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First Generation

1.  Abraham SAMPSON, son of Laurence SAMPSON and Mary SHABERY, was christened on 14 Aug 1614
in Campton, Bedfordshire, England and died Prob. Shortly before 1701 at age 87.

• First records: 4 Dec 1638, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Presented at the meeting house for
striking John Washburn, Jr.

• Civic service: 1648: Surveyor of highways for Duxbury. Constable 1653.

• Land: 1645: One of the original grantees of Bridgewater, Plymouth Colony.
1662: One of four former servants and ancient freemmen given land at Saconnet Neck.

• Civil fines: 1646/47, 1662/63: Drunkeness.

• Two wives?: Clarence Almon Torrey, PhD, and Robert S. Wakefield, F.A.S.G., make the strong case
for Abraham Sampson having two wives: the first being an unidentified daughter of his Duxbury
neighbor Lt. Nash and the second being completely unidentified.

Abraham married Unidentified given name NASH, daughter of Lt. Samuel NASH and Unidentified
UNKNOWN, by 1625. Unidentified was born circa 1625 in England and died circa 1655 at age 30.

• Identity: Robert Charles Anderson in his 2004 publication "The Pilgrim Migration: Immigrants to
Plymouth Colony 1620-1633" states "The statement has appeared in print more than once that Esther,
wife successively of Samuel Sampson and John Soule, was a daughter of Samuel Nash [NEHGR 52:76;
MD 3:121], but this is an error, based on losing a generation by misreading the will of Samuel Nash
[NEHGR 56:205]."

• Date of Death: Circa 1655 causes a problem in that Abraham's daughter Mary, said to hae been born
circa 1650, is thought to be the daughter of the second wife.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2 M i. Samuel SAMPSON was born in 1646 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in

1675 at age 29.

+ 3 F ii. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born circa 1648 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died before 11 Dec 1708.

Abraham next married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4 F i. Mary SAMPSON was born circa 1650 in Prob. Plymouth, MA and died after 18 Apr 1716

in prob. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5 M ii. George SAMPSON was born circa 1655, died on 26 Jul 1739 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 84, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton,
Massachusetts.

+ 6 M iii. Abraham SAMPSON II was born circa 1658 and died between 2 Aug 1725 and 4 Sep 1727
in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7 M iv. Isaac SAMPSON was born circa 1661, died from 0003 to 26 Sep 1726 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton
Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

+ 8 F v. Judith SAMPSON was born in prob Duxbury, Plymouth Colony.
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Second Generation (Children)

2.  Samuel SAMPSON (Abraham 1) was born in 1646 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1675
at age 29.

• Cause of Death: Killed in "King Philips War."

Samuel married Esther DELANO, daughter of Philippe DELANO and Hester DEWESBURY, circa
1669. Esther was born on 6 Mar 1640 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 12 Sep 1735 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 95, and was buried in Old Cemetery (Standish), Chestnut St.,
South Duxbury, MA.

• Misc.: Granted pension from the town of Duxbury, a sum of five pounds, which was paid to her for two
years following the death of her husband [Samuel Sampson] and until the time she remarried."

• Date of Death: Vinton gives it as 12 Sep 1733 but then gives the age at death as 95.

• Age at Death: 95y 6m 6d.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9 M i. Samuel SAMPSON II was born in 1670 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died

on 10 Sep 1744 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

+ 10 F ii. Mary SAMPSON was born circa 1673 in Duxbury, Plymouth Colony and died before 21
Oct 1706 in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

11 M iii. Ichabod SAMPSON was born circa 1675 in Duxbury, Plymouth Colony and died Young?.

3.  Elizabeth SAMPSON (Abraham 1) was born circa 1648 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
before 11 Dec 1708.

• Misc.: Not mentioned in husband's will.

Elizabeth married Philip DELANO Jr., son of Philippe DELANO and Hester DEWESBURY, in 1668
in Plymouth, MA. Philip was born in 1638 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 11 Dec
1708 and 24 Dec 1708 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Will written: 11 Dec 1708. Bequeathed "unto my Daughter Harlow one cow."

Children from this marriage were:
12 M i. Samuel DELANO was born circa 1670 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died

by 11 Dec 1732 at age 62. He never married and had no children.

+ 13 M ii. Ebenezer DELANO was born circa 1675 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died before 17 May 1706 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 14 M iii. Philip DELANO was born in Mar 1678 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 24 May 1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

+ 15 F iv. Martha DELANO was born in 1680 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
2 Apr 1749 in Plymouth, MA at age 69.

16 F v. Jane DELANO was born circa 1685 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
7 Apr 1765 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Age at Death: About 80.

4.  Mary SAMPSON (Abraham 1) was born circa 1650 in Prob. Plymouth, MA and died after 18 Apr 1716 in
prob. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says 1650.

• Parentage: Charles Almon Torrey states that Mary was actually the daughter of Abraham Sampson's
wife, the unidentified daughter of Lt. Samuel Nash. He states this because she is left a bequest by Lt.
Nash who would have been her grandfather  through the unidentified Nash wife of Abraham. Torrey
backs this up with the fact that Lt. Nash left no bequests to Abraham Sampson's sons George, Abraham
and Isaac who were children by Abraham's other completely unidentified wife. The date of birth given
Mary would also suggest she was the granddaughter of Nash.

Mary married Samuel HOWLAND, son of Henry HOWLAND and Mary UNKNOWN, from circa 1670 to
1672. Samuel was born circa 1638 and died bet. Feb 1715 (N.S.) and 18 Apr 1716.

• Year of Birth: Bumpus says 1640.

• Will written: Feb 1715 (N.S.), Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Proven 7 May 1716. Names wife
Mary; three daughters (Mary Rounsvell, Alce [sic] Howland, and Content Sandford); five sons
(Samuel, John, Abraham, Joshua, and Gershom) who are said to have received land already; a
granddaughter, Mary Martin; and surviving children (not named) of son Isaac. Widow Mary and son
John appointed executors.

• Estate Inventory: 18 Apr 1716, Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 17 F i. Content HOWLAND was born in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died before 9

Oct 1722 in Prob. Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

18 M ii. Samuel HOWLAND Jr. was born circa 1671 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Samuel married Sarah JOY on 13 Oct 1738.

+ 19 M iii. Isaac HOWLAND was born circa 1673 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died 1
Jan 1705 (N.S.) in Portsmouth, Newport Co., Rhode Island at age 32.

+ 20 F iv. Mary HOWLAND was born circa 1673 in Duxbury or Freetown, MA and died on 8 May
1744 in prob. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

+ 21 M v. Abraham HOWLAND was born in 1675 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died
between 15 Jun 1747 and 3 Aug 1747 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was
buried in Fern Hill Cemetery, Hanson, Massachusetts.

22 M vi. John HOWLAND was born on 26 Aug 1710 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

John married Rebecca UNKNOWN.

+ 23 M vii. Joshua HOWLAND.

24 M viii. Gershom HOWLAND was born in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

25 F ix. Alice HOWLAND was born in Duxbury or Freetown, MA.

Alice married Unidentified SEARS.

5.  George SAMPSON (Abraham 1) was born circa 1655, died on 26 Jul 1739 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 84, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Of: Duxbury & Plympton, MA.

• Misc.: One of the first settlers of Plympton, MA.

• Age at Death: "In 85th y."

George married Elizabeth SPRAGUE, daughter of John SPRAGUE and Ruth BASSETT, circa 1678.
Elizabeth was born circa 1656, died on 27 May 1727 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71, and
was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.
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• Age at Death: "In 71st y."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 26 M i. Joseph SAMPSON was born on 14 Jul 1679 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 16 Oct 1726 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

+ 27 F ii. Abigail SAMPSON was born 22 Jan 1681 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 28 F iii. Judah/Judith SAMPSON was born 3 Mar 1683 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Aug 1752 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

+ 29 F iv. Ruth SAMPSON was born on 22 Dec 1684 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 30 M v. Benjamin SAMPSON was born on 19 Sep 1686 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 22 Jul 1762 at age 75, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton
Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

+ 31 F vi. Martha SAMPSON was born on 25 Oct 1689 in Plymouth, New England and died 8
Jun1770 in Plymouth, MA at age 80.

+ 32 M vii. George SAMPSON Jr. was born 10 Mar 1691 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died 6 Feb 1774 N.S. in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82,
and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

+ 33 F viii. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born on 22 Dec 1692 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Apr 1744 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

+ 34 M ix. William SAMPSON was born on 8 Jul 1695 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died 5 Feb 1744 (O.S.) in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 48, and was
buried in Cemetery at Middleboro Green, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 35 M x. Seth SAMPSON was born on 22 Dec 1697 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died between 30 Jan 1770 and 17 May 1770.

6.  Abraham SAMPSON II (Abraham 1) was born circa 1658 and died between 2 Aug 1725 and 4 Sep 1727 in
prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Husbandman.

• Will written: 2 Aug 1725. Proved 4 Sep 1727. Names wife Lora, sons Nathaniel, Abraham, Miles and
Ebenezer, daughters Rebecca, Sarah and Grace.

• Age at Death: nearly 70.

Abraham married Lora STANDISH, daughter of Alexander STANDISH and Sarah ALDEN, circa 1680.
Lora was born circa 1660 in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 2 Aug 1725.

• Given name: Vinton gives it as "Sarah" but someone has changed it in ink to read "Lorah," the name of
the person now accepted as his wife. [SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
+ 36 M i. Nathaniel SAMPSON was born circa 1682 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died between 15 May 1749 and 6 Nov 1750.

+ 37 M ii. Abraham SAMPSON III was born circa 1686 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 16 Nov 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

+ 38 M iii. Miles SAMPSON was born from circa 1690 to 1692 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Nov 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

39 F iv. Rebecca SAMPSON died living 1725.

+ 40 M v. Ebenezer SAMPSON was born circa Mar 1696 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
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and died on 25 Nov 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

+ 41 F vi. Sarah SAMPSON was born circa 1700 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
from after 0001 to 8 Nov 1757.

42 F vii. Grace SAMPSON was born in 1701 and died on 2 Jan 1786 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 85. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs.

7.  Isaac SAMPSON (Abraham 1) was born circa 1661, died from 0003 to 26 Sep 1726 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 65, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: "In 66th y."

Isaac married Lydia STANDISH, daughter of Alexander STANDISH and Sarah ALDEN, shortly after
26 Oct 1686. Lydia was born circa 1662 in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died After 20-30 Mar
1734 (N.S.) in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was buried in Stamford, Bennington Co.,
Vermont.

Children from this marriage were:
43 M i. Unidentified child SAMPSON  was born circa Oct 1686 in Plymouth, New England.

• Sex: Unknown.

+ 44 M ii. Isaac SAMPSON Jr. was born on 18 Apr 1688 in Plymouth, MA and died between 23 Feb
1748 and 7 May 1750 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 45 M iii. Jonathan SAMPSON was born on 9 Feb 1689-1690 in Plymouth, MA, died on 3 Feb 1758
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67, and was buried in Burying Ground
(Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

46 M iv. Josiah SAMPSON was born on 5 Jun 1692 in Plymouth, MA and died on 29 Mar 1730 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 37. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 39th yr.

47 F v. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 22 Apr 1694 in Plymouth, MA and died after 30 Apr 1734.
She never married and had no children.

+ 48 M vi. Ephraim SAMPSON was born on 8 May 1698 in Plymouth, MA, died on 11 Apr 1787 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88, and was buried in Cemetery at
Middleboro Green, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 49 M vii. Peleg SAMPSON was born from 0012 to 17 Nov 1700 in Plymouth, MA and died on 27 Apr
1741 on expedition to West Indies at age 40.

+ 50 F viii. Priscilla SAMPSON  was born on 12 Nov 1700 in Plymouth, MA and died After 30 Apr
1734, poss. aft. 30 Oct 1760.

+ 51 M ix. Barnabas SAMPSON was born 12 Feb 1705 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA and died between 4
May 1749 and 6 Nov 1750.

8.  Judith SAMPSON (Abraham 1) was born in prob Duxbury, Plymouth Colony.

Judith married Benjamin HOWLAND, son of Zoeth HOWLAND and Abigail UNKNOWN, on 3 Apr
1684 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Benjamin was born on 8 May 1659 in Dartmouth, Plymouth
Colony and died 12 Feb 1727 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Religion: Quaker.

• Will written: 5 Mar 1722 (N.S.) Names daughter "Lidiah Howland now wife of George Soule."
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• Date of Death: Emery says 12 Mar 1727 at Round Hill.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 52 F i. Abigail HOWLAND was born on 30 Nov 1686 in Dartmouth, Plymouth Colony and died in

1769 at age 83.

53 M ii. Benjamin HOWLAND Jr. was born on 16 Nov 1688 in Dartmouth, Plymouth Colony and
died bef. 5 Mar 1722 (N.S.).

• Date of Death: Emery says 30 Nov 1688. Young. Not mentioned in father's will.

+ 54 M iii. Isaac HOWLAND was born on 30 Jan 1694 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 22 Sep 1778 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

55 F iv. Desire HOWLAND was born on 29 Aug 1696 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Desire married John LAPHAM Jr., son of John LAPHAM and Mary RUSSELL, 9 Mar
1726 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 3 Dec 1703 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 56 M v. Barnabas HOWLAND was born on 16 Sep 1699 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 19 Feb 1773 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

+ 57 F vi. Lydia HOWLAND was born on 11 Oct 1701 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died after 1776 in Dutchess Co., NY.
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Third Generation (Grandchildren)

9.  Samuel SAMPSON II (Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in 1670 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 10 Sep 1744 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Age at Death: in 75th yr.

• Will written: 31 Aug 1744. Proved 20 Sep 1744: mentions sons Obadiah, Gershom, Samuel, and
Ichabod; his daughters Esther "Burden" and Mary Fuller; and Ruth, daughter of his son Obadiah
Sampson.

Samuel married Hazadiah/Assadiah EDDY, daughter of Obadiah EDDY and Bennett ELLIS, on 29 May
1695 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hazadiah/Assadiah was born on 10 Apr 1672 in
Plymouth Colony and died before 17 Dec 1726.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 58 F i. Mary SAMPSON was born circa 1700 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died Poss. bet. 31 Aug 1744 and 4 Jul 1755 in Prob. Plympton, MA at age 44.

+ 59 M ii. Obadiah SAMPSON was born Early 1700s in Marshfield or Duxbury, MA and died before
3 Mar 1766 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 60 M iii. Gershom SAMPSON was born 170 ? in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was
christened on 30 Jul 1721, and died on 10 Sep 1799 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 1629.

+ 61 M iv. Ichabod SAMPSON was born circa 29 Jan 1710 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 5 May 1802 at age 92, and was buried in Parker Mills Cemetery,
Wareham, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 62 F v. Esther SAMPSON was born circa 1706 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died in 1787 in Norfolk, CT at age 81, and was buried in Norfolk, CT.

63 M vi. Samuel SAMPSON was born in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

10.  Mary SAMPSON (Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1673 in Duxbury, Plymouth Colony and died before
21 Oct 1706 in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Richard WASTE/WEST, son of Francis WASTE/WEST and Susanna SOULE/SOULES, 
on 26 Oct 1693 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Richard was born circa 1664 in Plymouth Colony
and died before 17 Nov 1727 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 64 M i. Richard WASTE/WEST was born circa 1694 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died between 26 May 1729 and 11 Jun 1729 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 65 F ii. Susannah WASTE/WEST was born circa 1700 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after Nov 1756 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 66 M iii. Thomas WASTE/WEST was born on 23 Oct 1702 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Feb 1802 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 99.

+ 67 F iv. Mary WASTE/WEST was born circa 1704 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Apr 1794 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

13.  Ebenezer DELANO (Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born circa 1675 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died before 17 May 1706 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ebenezer married Martha SIMMONS,  daughter of John SIMMONS and Mercy/Mary PABODIE,  on
29 Dec 1699 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Martha was born on 17 Nov 1677 in Duxbury,



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

8 Produced by Legacy

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Dec 1754 in Lebanon, New London Co., Connecticut at age 77.

• Age at Death: In 79th year.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 68 M i. Joshua DELANO was born on 30 Oct 1700 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

died on 1 Mar 1750 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 49, and was buried in Old
Burying Ground, 1st Church in Kingston, Massachusetts.

+ 69 F ii. Thankful DELANO was born on 8 Jun 1702 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 26 Dec 1777 in Lebanon, New London Co., Connecticut at age 75.

70 F iii. Abia DELANO was born on 17 Aug 1704 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Abia married Nathaniel BARTLETT on 16 Dec 1725 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 11 Oct 1703 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died before 1 Dec 1732 in prob. Marshfield, MA. They had no children.

14.  Philip DELANO (Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1678 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 May 1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Will written: 3 Dec 1756. Names "only son Judah and daughter Elizabeth; daughter Mary Tower, wife
of Elisha Tower; Abigail (a daughter) Soule, wife of Abisha Soule.

• Age at Death: 83y 3m.

Philip married Elizabeth DINGLEY, daughter of Jacob DINGLEY and Elizabeth NEWTON, 31 Jan
1717 (N.S.) in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born on 7 Aug 1681 in Marshfield,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Nov 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Age at Death: 76yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 71 F i. Mary DELANO was born on 26 Oct 1717 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 6 Jan 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

72 F ii. Elizabeth DELANO was born on 2 Nov 1719 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died after 1755. She never married and had no children.

73 M iii. Malachi DELANO was born on 20 Sep 1721 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died circa 1744 at age 23. He never married and had no children.

+ 74 M iv. Judah DELANO was born on 16 Aug 1724 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 8 May 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

+ 75 F v. Abigail DELANO was born on 30 Nov 1725 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

15.  Martha DELANO (Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born in 1680 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Apr 1749 in Plymouth, MA at age 69.

Martha married John HARLOW, son of Samuel HARLOW and Hannah UNKNOWN, 26 Feb 1706
(N.S.) in Plymouth, MA. John was born on 19 Dec 1685 in Plymouth, New England and died on 30 Jan 1771
in Plymouth, MA at age 85.

• Occupation: Cooper.

• Age at Death: 87y 1m 28d.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 76 M i. John HARLOW Jr. was born circa 1708, died on 10 Mar 1780 at age 72, and was buried in

Section L, #77, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.
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77 F ii. Elizabeth HARLOW was born on 1 Sep 1709 in Plymouth, MA and died on 4 Jul 1710. She
never married and had no children.

78 F iii. Rebecca HARLOW was born on 13 Jul 1711 in Plymouth, MA and died from 24 Dec 1731
to 1736 at age 20.

79 F iv. Martha HARLOW was born on 7 Jul 1715 in Plymouth, MA and died on 7 Jul 1735 at age
20.

80 F v. Mary HARLOW was born on 5 Dec 1717 in Plymouth, MA and died on 19 Dec 1717. She
never married and had no children.

+ 81 M vi. Amaziah HARLOW was born on 18 Dec 1721 in Plymouth, MA and died before 29 Jun
1755.

82 F vii. Thankful HARLOW was born in 1724.

17.  Content HOWLAND (Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died before 9 Oct 1722 in Prob. Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

• Date of Birth: Some sources say 1658 but this be a typo, perhaps for "1668/9" or her mother would
have given birth at age 8/9! Robert S. Wakefield and Robert W. Sherman in their "Henry Howland of
Duxbury" article in NGSQ do not give a date of birth. It is reported that Jack Minard Sanford in his
"President John Sanford of Boston, Massachusetts and Portsmouth, Rhode Island 1605-1965 and His
Descendants With Many Allied Families" (1966) gives a date of 1673.

Content married John SANFORD/SANDFORD 3rd, son of Capt. John SANFORD/SANDFORD 2nd and
Mary GORTON, circa 1698. John was born on 18 Jun 1670 in Portsmouth, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

• Date of Birth: NEHGR says 18 Jun 1672 in Little Compton, RI.

Children from this marriage were:
83 M i. John SANFORD/SANDFORD 4th was born on 5 May 1699 in Little Compton, Newport

Co., Rhode Island and died after 1768.

• Residence: 1769: Bristol, RI.

• Misc.: "Appears to be the ancestor of the Sanford family of Bristol [RI]."

John married Elizabeth PHILLIPS on 9 Jul 1722.

84 F ii. Abigail SANDFORD was born in Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

85 M iii. Joshua SANDFORD was born in Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

86 F iv. Mercy SANDFORD was born in Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

87 F v. Mary SANDFORD was born in Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

88 F vi. Ruth SANDFORD was born in Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

89 F vii. Content SANDFORD was born in Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

90 F viii. Elizabeth SANDFORD was born in Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

19.  Isaac HOWLAND (Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1673 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died 1 Jan 1705 (N.S.) in Portsmouth, Newport Co., Rhode Island at age 32.

Isaac married Alice SHERMAN, daughter of Samson SHERMAN and Isabel TRIPP, on 20 Oct 1701
in Portsmouth, Newport Co., Rhode Island. Alice was born 12 Jan 1680 (N.S.) in Portsmouth, Newport Co.,
Rhode Island.
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Children from this marriage were:
91 M i. Job HOWLAND was born 23 Jan 1703 (N.S.) in Portsmouth, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

92 F ii. Mary HOWLAND was born on 31 May 1704 in Portsmouth, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

20.  Mary HOWLAND (Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1673 in Duxbury or Freetown, MA and
died on 8 May 1744 in prob. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Age at Death: in 71st yr.

Mary married Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE, son of William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE and
Unknown, in 1703. Philip was born circa 1678 in Honiton, Co. Devon, England and died on 6 Nov 1763 in
prob. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Age at Death: in 86th yr.

• Occupation: Clothier. Employed in the establishment of Capt. Josiah Winslow. Moved circa 1708 to
near residence of Capt. Malachi Howland where he built a dam for the "Howland Mill." Next settled in
Furnace Village in East Freetown (then Tiverton, RI), where he purchased a large tract of land and
erected a mill dam.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 93 M i. William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 10 Oct 1705 in prob. Freetown,

Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died 31 Jan 1744 (N. S.) at age 38.

+ 94 M ii. John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1706 in prob. Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Nov 1783 at age 77.

+ 95 M iii. Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. died by 2 Nov 1770.

96 F iv. Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE died after 30 Nov 1765.

• Of: Tiverton, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

Mary married Henry HOSKINS Int 30 Nov 1745 in Tiverton, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

21.  Abraham HOWLAND (Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1675 in Freetown, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts, died between 15 Jun 1747 and 3 Aug 1747 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and
was buried in Fern Hill Cemetery, Hanson, Massachusetts.

• Will written: 15 Jun 1747, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Proved 3 Aug 1747. Names sons
Rouse, Abraham, Samuel, Joseph, and Benjamin; a former servant, Benjamin Hill; daughters Sarah
Dawes and Elizabeth Bonney; a granddaughter, Mary Mitchel; and grandsons Jonathan Mitchel and
Howland Beal. Wife, Ann howland, his executrix.

Abraham married Anne ROUSE. Anne was born circa 1679 and died after 3 Aug 1747.

• Residence: 1747: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., MA

Children from this marriage were:
97 F i. Sarah HOWLAND was born on 25 Aug 1702 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Davis says 1707.

Sarah married Samuel DAWES/DOARS on 28 Sep 1720 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Samuel died by 1765.
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• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah next married Capt. Daniel REED in 1765.

• Of: Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 98 F ii. Mary HOWLAND was born on 17 Sep 1704 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died 29 Jan 1726 (N.S.) in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 21.

+ 99 F iii. Elizabeth HOWLAND was born on 6 Aug 1706 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1783 at age 77.

+ 100 M iv. Rouse HOWLAND was born 26 Jul [torn] in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 101 M v. Abraham HOWLAND Jr. was born circa 1710 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

102 F vi. Content HOWLAND was born on 7 Jun 1712 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 2 Dec 1713 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

+ 103 F vii. Ann HOWLAND was born on 2 Sep 1713 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 14 Oct 1731 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 18.

+ 104 M viii. Samuel HOWLAND was born on 25 Dec 1717 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

105 M ix. Joseph HOWLAND was born on 3 Apr 1722 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 106 M x. Benjamin HOWLAND was born on 30 Sep 1724 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 107 F xi. Alice/Alse HOWLAND was born in 1732 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died after 9 Nov 1781.

23.  Joshua HOWLAND (Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1).

• Of: 1709, Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. 1711: A deed says of Taunton, MA.
1712: Freetown again.

Joshua married Elizabeth HOLLOWAY/HOLLAWAY on 12 May 1709 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 108 M i. John HOWLAND was born on 26 Aug 1710 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 109 M ii. Malachi HOWLAND.

110 M iii. Job HOWLAND.

111 M iv. Gershom HOWLAND.

+ 112 M v. Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 

113 F vi. Elizabeth HOWLAND.

Elizabeth married William NELSON.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Joshua next married Dorothy LEE Int. 16 Feb 1725 (N.S..) in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
114 M i. Samuel HOWLAND was born in 1726.

+ 115 M ii. Isaac HOWLAND was born in 1727.

116 M iii. Philip HOWLAND was born in 1730.
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117 M iv. George HOWLAND was born in 1733.

118 F v. Phebe HOWLAND was born in 1736.

119 F vi. Lydia HOWLAND was born in 1739.

+ 120 F vii. Betsey HOWLAND was born in 1741.

26.  Joseph SAMPSON (George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jul 1679 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Oct 1726 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

• Age at Death: "47y., 3m., 1d." Vinton does not include that "1d" and lists the date of death as 15 Oct
1726.

Joseph married Anne TILLSON/TILSON.

Children from this marriage were:
121 F i. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 22 Aug 1706 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

122 F ii. Judith SAMPSON was born on 27 Sep 1708 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

123 F iii. Wealthea SAMPSON was born on 2 Jul 1712 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 124 M iv. Jedediah SAMPSON was born on 21 Jun 1714 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 1764 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 125 F v. Susannah SAMPSON was born on 9 May 1716 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 13 Sep 1749 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 33.

27.  Abigail SAMPSON (George 5, Abraham 1) was born 22 Jan 1681 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Abigail married Experience BENT, son of Joseph BENT and Elizabeth BOURNE, on 26 Aug 1703 in
Plymouth, MA. Experience was born circa 1669 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob.
1754 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Of: 1690, Sudbury, MA.

• Occupation: House carpenter; yeoman.

• Age at Death: 75yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 126 M i. Joseph BENT was born circa 1704 and died on 13 Jan 1782 in Middleborough, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

127 F ii. Elizabeth BENT was born in 1706 in Plymouth, MA.

Elizabeth married Jesse GRIFFITH.

128 F iii. Rachel BENT was born in 1708 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 129 F iv. Alice BENT was born in 1710 in Plymouth, MA.

28.  Judah/Judith SAMPSON  (George 5, Abraham 1) was born 3 Mar 1683 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Aug 1752 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

Judah/Judith married Jonathan RUSSELL Jr., son of Jonathan RUSSELL and Hassadiah SMITH,  on 6
May 1707. Jonathan was born on 13 Nov 1679 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 20 Sep
1730 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 130 M i. George RUSSELL was born on 20 Jan 1708 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and

died w.d. 13 Jun 1785 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 77.
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131 M ii. Jonathan RUSSELL III was born on 31 Jul 1709 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 20 Sep 1730 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 21.

+ 132 M iii. Joshua RUSSELL was born on 20 Feb 1710 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died between 15 Sep 1787 and 6 Jan 1789 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

133 F iv. Deborah RUSSELL was born on 3 Aug 1713 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Oct 1731 at age 18.

Deborah married Isle WILCOX on 13 Sep 1760.

+ 134 M v. Benjamin RUSSELL was born on 17 Jul 1715 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 135 M vi. Isaac RUSSELL was born on 21 Jul 1717 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

136 M vii. Barnabas RUSSELL was born on 22 Aug 1719 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

137 F viii. Elizabeth RUSSELL was born on 13 Mar 1720 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Elizabeth married Silas KIRBY, son of Robert KIRBY and Rebeckah, on 8 Apr 1742 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 138 M ix. David RUSSELL was born 26 Jan 1724 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 139 M x. Noah RUSSELL was born on 9 Apr 1726 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died
in 1803 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

140 M xi. Jonathan RUSSELL III was born on 9 Oct 1730 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Jonathan married Hannah RONNCIFUL on 14 Nov 1770.  They had no children.

29.  Ruth SAMPSON (George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Dec 1684 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Ruth married Nehemiah STURTEVANT, son of Deacon Samuel STURTEVANT and Elizabeth/Mercy
CORNISH, on 9 Dec 1703 in Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 141 M i. Cornelius STURTEVANT was born on 10 Nov 1704 in Plymouth, MA and died on 17 Dec

1762 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 58.

+ 142 F ii. Marcy/Mercy STURTEVANT  was born on 24 May 1706 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Aug 1741 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 35.

143 M iii. Paul STURTEVANT was born on 24 Oct 1708.

Paul married Ann WHITING 29 Jun 1790 [sic].

+ 144 M iv. Nehemiah STURTEVANT was born on 18 Nov 1710 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Apr 1774 in Kent, CT at age 63.

145 M v. Noah STURTEVANT was born in 1713 and died before 1718.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 10 Aug 1715.

146 F vi. Ruth STURTEVANT was born on 28 Apr 1715.

Ruth married John LORING.

147 M vii. Noah STURTEVANT was born on 7 Oct 1717.

Noah married Susanna HARLOW on 23 Nov 1744.

+ 148 F viii. Abiah STURTEVANT was born on 30 Jul 1720 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 5 Jul 1810 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

+ 149 M ix. George STURTEVANT was born on 14 Oct 1725 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died Living 1790 at age 65.
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150 F x. Susanna STURTEVANT was born on 18 Apr 1728.

Susanna married John WATERMAN.

Ruth next married John FULLERTON on 13 Oct 1720. Marriage status: erroneous. John died in Abington,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 151 F i. Ruth FULLERTON was born between 1734 and 1738 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died in 1835 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

30.  Benjamin SAMPSON (George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Sep 1686 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 22 Jul 1762 at age 75, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton,
Massachusetts.

• Residence: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 75y 9m 22d (N.S.)

Benjamin married Margaret PARKER on 4 May 1710 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Margaret
was born circa 1680, died on 17 Sep 1759 at age 79, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green),
Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Bumpus says 1686.

• Age at Death: In 79th y.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 152 M i. Thomas SAMPSON was born 8 Feb 1711 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died 13 Jan 1748 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 36,
and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

+ 153 M ii. Benjamin SAMPSON Jr. was born on 25 Dec 1712 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died before 28 Mar 1754.

+ 154 F iii. Ruth SAMPSON was born on 11 Jul 1716 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 23 Sep 1765 in Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 49.

+ 155 M iv. Nathaniel SAMPSON was born on 25 Sep 1718 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 156 M v. Philemon SAMPSON was born on 12 Sep 1720 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 6 Sep 1756 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 35, and was buried in
Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

31.  Martha SAMPSON  (George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Oct 1689 in Plymouth, New England and died 8
Jun1770 in Plymouth, MA at age 80.

• Age at Death: 80y., 7m., 3d. N.S.

Martha married Nathaniel FULLER, son of Samuel FULLER III and Mercy EATON, 24 Jan 1712
N.S. in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 14 Nov 1687 in Plymouth, New
England and died on 20 Apr 1750 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

• Will written: 16 Mar 1749. Proved 7 May 1750: Names wife Martha; eldest son Amos; son Barnabas;
daughters Sarah Sturtevant and Ruth Cobb; grandson William Fuller and granddaughter Lydia Fuller,
children of his son Nathaniel, deceased.

• Age at Death: 62y 5m 6d.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

15 Produced by Legacy

Children from this marriage were:
+ 157 F i. Sarah FULLER was born on 28 Sep 1712 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 21 Jul 1763 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

+ 158 F ii. Ruth FULLER was born 4 Mar 1714 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died before 23 Aug 1766.

159 M iii. William FULLER was born on 20 Jul 1716 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1716 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Misc.: Twin of Elizabeth.

160 F iv. Elizabeth FULLER was born on 20 Jul 1716 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1716. She never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of William.

+ 161 M v. Amos FULLER was born 12 Feb 1719 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 31 Dec 1790 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

+ 162 M vi. Nathaniel FULLER Jr. was born on 26 May 1721 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died before 9 Apr 1748 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 163 M vii. Barnabas FULLER was born on 25 Sep 1723 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 24 Mar 1814 in Hebron, Oxford Co., Maine at age 90.

164 M viii. Jesse FULLER was born 18 Feb 1726 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died young. He never married and had no children.

165 M ix. Samuel FULLER was born on 11 Nov 1729 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 7 Mar 1742 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 12. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 13y 3m 26d.

32.  George SAMPSON Jr. (George 5, Abraham 1) was born 10 Mar 1691 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died 6 Feb 1774 N.S. in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and was buried in
Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Will written: 27 Aug 1773. Proved 8 Apr 1774. Names wife Hannah; sons Gideon and Zebedee;
daughters Deborah Bisbey, Hannah Perkins, Rebecca Killy and Elizabeth Cushman.

• Age at Death: "82y., 10m., 13d." N.S.

George married Hannah SOULE/SOULES, daughter of Benjamin SOULE/SOULES and Sarah
STANDISH, on 10 Dec 1718 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 18 Mar 1697 in
Plymouth, MA, died on 22 Sep 1776 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in
Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: "79y., 6m., 4d. Old Style."

Children from this marriage were:
166 M i. Gideon/Gidian SAMPSON  was born from 0015 to 24 Oct 1719 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 30 Oct 1794 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and
was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.
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• Will written: 28 Oct 1794. Proved 9 Dec 1794. Names wife Rebecca; kinswomen Rebecca
Killey, Hannah Perkins, Elizabeth Cushman, and Abigail Cushman, daughter of Joseph
Cushman of Duxborough; and relative Joseph Cushman.

• Age at Death: 75y 6d.

• Date of Death: Thatcher says 30 Oct 1791.

Gideon/Gidian married Abigail CUSHMAN, daughter of Lt. Isaac CUSHMAN Jr. and
Mercy BRADFORD, on 31 Dec 1741 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail
was born on 31 Dec 1722 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 8 Feb 1784 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61, and was buried in Burying Ground
(Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: "Eminent school-mistress."

• Age at Death: In her 62nd yr.  61y 28d.

Gideon/Gidian next married Rebecca SOULE/SOULES, daughter of Joseph
SOULE/SOULES and Mary PETERSON, on 22 Dec 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Rebecca was born on 3 May 1722 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 28 Oct 1794 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

167 F ii. Sarah SAMPSON was born on 29 Apr 1721 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died prob. young.

+ 168 F iii. Deborah SAMPSON was born 14 Mar 1725 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Oct 1815 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
90.

+ 169 M iv. Zabdiel SAMPSON was born on 26 Apr 1727 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 16 Sep 1776 in Harlem, NY at age 49, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton
Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

+ 170 F v. Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON  was born on 15 Oct 1730 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 3 Mar 1797 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66, and
was buried in Lakenham Cemetery, Carver, Massachusetts.

171 M vi. George SAMPSON III was born on 20 Jan 1733 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 5 Feb 1733. He never married and had no children.

+ 172 F vii. Rebecca SAMPSON was born 27 Jan 1735 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 7 May 1807 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 72,
and was buried in Long Plain Cemetery, Acushnet, New Bedford, MA.

+ 173 F viii. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born on 19 Jun 1737 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 8 Oct 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 97, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

33.  Elizabeth SAMPSON (George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Dec 1692 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Apr 1744 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

• Age at Death: In 52nd yr.

Elizabeth married Allerton CUSHMAN, son of Elkanah CUSHMAN and Martha COOKE, on 15
Sep 1726 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Allerton was born on 21 Nov 1683 in Plymouth, MA
and died 9 Jan 1731 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Will written: 16 Oct 1730. Proved 8 Mar 1731. Names daughter Mary; son Allerton; son Joseph under
age; wife Elizabeth; brother Joseph Cushman to adm.
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• Age at Death: In 48th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
174 F i. Alice CUSHMAN was born on 19 Jun 1727 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

died on 18 Jul 1727, and was buried in Plympton Center Cemetery, Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
MA. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3w 6d.

175 M ii. Joseph CUSHMAN was born 24 Feb 1730 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Jul 1731 at age 1. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 17m 2d.

Elizabeth next married Samuel BRYANT on 4 Oct 1737 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

34.  William SAMPSON (George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jul 1695 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died 5 Feb 1744 (O.S.) in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 48, and was buried
in Cemetery at Middleboro Green, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: From Plympton to Middleboro circa 1732.

• Age at Death: 50.

William married Joanna VAUGHAN on 24 Aug 1721 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joanna
was born circa 1702, died on 5 Jul 1784 at age 82, and was buried in Cemetery at Middleboro Green, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in 83rd yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 176 F i. Zerviah SAMPSON was born 18 Mar 1726 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 29 Feb 1820 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
93.

177 M ii. William SAMPSON Jr. was born on 25 Nov 1727 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 20 Nov 1750 at age 22, and was buried in Cemetery at Middleboro
Green, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in his 23rd yr.

William married someone.

178 F iii. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 24 Dec 1731 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 3 Dec 1791 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Age at Death: 60.

Deborah married James BISHOP on 16 May 1754.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 179 F iv. Zilpha SAMPSON was born on 24 Dec 1731 and died in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

180 M v. Caleb SAMPSON.

• Revolutionary War: 1778-1781. Soldier.

181 M vi. Israel SAMPSON was born on 22 Jun 1738 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Revolutionary War: 1777-1778. Soldier.

Israel married Thankful MARTIN on 31 Mar 1780 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Thankful was born circa 1749 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Sep 1831 in Alms House, Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA at
age 82.

+ 182 M vii. Joseph SAMPSON was born circa 1740 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

35.  Seth SAMPSON (George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Dec 1697 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died between 30 Jan 1770 and 17 May 1770.

• Will written: 30 Jan 1770. Proved 17 May 1770. Named wife Thankful, children by his first wife.

• Age at Death: 72.

Seth married Ruth BARROWS 19 Mar 1734 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 183 F i. Jemima SAMPSON was born on 28 Jun 1731 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 15 Mar 1758.

+ 184 F ii. Keziah/Kezia SAMPSON was born on 28 May 1738 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 185 F iii. Betty/Elizabeth SAMPSON was born circa 1730 and died after 22 Apr 1801 in prob.
Pelham, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts.

+ 186 M iv. Abner SAMPSON was born 173x in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 187 M v. Issacher SAMPSON was born on 1 Aug 1742 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

188 M vi. George SAMPSON was born on 1 Aug 1742 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Apparently a twin of Issachar. [SBCWJR}

189 M vii. Seth SAMPSON Jr. was born in 1747.

• Revolutionary War: 1775-1781. Soldier.

Seth next married Thankful SPROAT, daughter of Lt. Ebenezer SPROAT and Experience HAWES, 
on 9 Oct 1758 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thankful was born on 28 Nov 1705 in
Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 22 Jul 1711 in 2nd Church, Scituate, Massachusetts,
and died on 19 Feb 1788 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs.

36.  Nathaniel SAMPSON (Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1682 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 15 May 1749 and 6 Nov 1750.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Will written: 15 May 1749. Proved 6 Nov 1750. Names wife Keturah, eldest surviving son Robert,
heirs of eldest son Noah, sons Nathaniel and Abner, daughters Anna Samson, Fear Simons and Keturah
Cullifer.

Nathaniel married Keturah CHANDLER, daughter of Benjamin CHANDLER and Elizabeth BUCK, 
on 19 Jan 1703 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Keturah was born circa Sep 1682, was christened
on 20 May 1683 in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 14 Jan 1771 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 88.
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• Age at Death: 88y 4m.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 190 M i. Noah SAMPSON was born 24 Jan 1705 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died Cir 1742 & bef. 15 May 1749 at age 37.

191 M ii. Perez SAMPSON was born on 21 Oct 1706 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died before 17 Dec 1733.

+ 192 F iii. Fear SAMPSON was born on 16 Nov 1708 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 13 Apr 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

+ 193 M iv. Robert SAMPSON was born on 2 Apr 1712 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 12 Jun 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

194 M v. Nathaniel SAMPSON II was born 22 Feb 1716 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 22 Apr 1788 and 24 Nov 1788.

Nathaniel married Mary HOLMES, daughter of John HOLMES and Susanna
RANDALL, on 29 Apr 1737. Mary was born on 29 Apr 1717 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 22 Apr 1788. They had no children.

+ 195 F vi. Keturah SAMPSON was born 14 Jan 1719 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Feb 1791 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

+ 196 F vii. Anna SAMPSON was born 1 Mar 1723 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 197 M viii. Abner SAMPSON was born on 3 Jul 1726 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 1 Apr 1780 at age 53.

37.  Abraham SAMPSON III (Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1686 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Nov 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Will written: 22 May 1764. Codicil 30 May 1765. Warrant to appraise issued 8 Mar 1776. Names
[second] wife Mary, sons Abraham, Stephen and Henry, daughters Hannah Holmes & Rebecca
Blackmore, granddaughter Rhoda Chandler wife of Thomas Chandler, daughter Penelepy [sic] Samson,
8 children of daughter Ruth Delano deceased, the late wife of Amaziah Delano.

• Age at Death: 89.

Abraham married Penelope SAMSON, daughter of James SAMSON and Hannah WHITMAN, By 1713.
Penelope was born circa 1686 in Prob. Dartmouth, MA and died after Oct 1727.

• Identity: Vinton misstates Penelope's father as Joseph.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 198 F i. Ruth SAMPSON was born on 2 Jul 1713 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died before 22 May 1764.

+ 199 F ii. Hannah SAMPSON was born on 4 Nov 1715 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died from 0030 to 31 Dec 1797 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

+ 200 F iii. Rebecca SAMPSON was born on 26 Oct 1718 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 22 May 1764.

201 M iv. James SAMPSON was born on 19 Feb 1720 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 Jun 1741 in Cuba at age 21. He never married and had no children.

+ 202 M v. Abraham SAMPSON IV was born on 31 Jul 1721 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 24 Jul 1796 and 17 Aug 1796 in Londonderry, Rockingham
Co., New Hampshire.
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+ 203 M vi. Stephen SAMPSON was born on 23 Oct 1722 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died Poss. aft. 18 Mar 1782 at age 59.

204 M vii. Henry SAMPSON was born on 4 Aug 1724 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died between 26 Apr 1768 and 1 Nov 1787.

• Occupation: Mariner.

• Will written: 26 Apr 1768. Proved 1 Nov 1787. Left all to wife Joanna. On 1 Nov 1787
Joanna refused to be executrix and claimed the estate was insolvent.

Henry married Joanna SAMPSON, daughter of Ebenezer SAMPSON and
Zeruiah/Zerviah SOULE/SOULES, on 11 May 1749 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Joanna was born on 23 Oct 1732 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died After 1790 census and prob. bef. 1806. They had no children.

205 F viii. Penelope SAMPSON was born on 2 Jun 1726 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 31 Aug 1819 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: "At an advanced age."

Abraham next married Mary UNKNOWN.

38.  Miles SAMPSON  (Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born from circa 1690 to 1692 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Nov 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 92y 11m 3w.

Miles married Sarah STUDLEY, daughter of Joseph ? STUDLEY and Sarah ? BROOKS ?, on 28 Apr
1713 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa Jul 1689 and died on 2 Nov 1782 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 93y 4m. "w. Miles"

Children from this marriage were:
+ 206 M i. Andrew SAMPSON was born on 28 Sep 1714 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

died on 6 Sep 1786 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71, and was buried in
Old Cemetery (Standish), Chestnut St., South Duxbury, MA.

+ 207 F ii. Alice SAMPSON was born 21 Feb 1717 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 24 Jan 1775.

+ 208 M iii. Joseph SAMPSON was born on 16 Nov 1719 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 1774.

209 F iv. Sarah SAMPSON was born on 25 Mar 1723 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died after 19 Apr 1782.

+ 210 F v. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 12 Jun 1726 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 211 M vi. Beriah SAMPSON was born on 1 Nov 1728 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died after 9 Nov 1781.

+ 212 M vii. Miles SAMPSON Jr.  was born on 13 May 1731 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 7 Mar 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80, and was buried in
Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.
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+ 213 M viii. Judah SAMPSON was born on 10 Aug 1735 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Nov 1797 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

40.  Ebenezer SAMPSON (Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa Mar 1696 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Nov 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Will written: 23 May 1771. Proved 1 Mar 1779. Names wife Zerviah, son Nathan, daughters Rachel,
Joanna, Abigail, Eunice, and Hannah Samson.

• Age at Death: 82y 8m.

Ebenezer married Zeruiah/Zerviah SOULE/SOULES, daughter of Joshua SOULE/SOULES and Joanna
STUDLEY, on 23 Apr 1728 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Zeruiah/Zerviah was born on 2 Nov
1705 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Dec 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 77.

• Age at Death: 77.

Children from this marriage were:
214 F i. Rachel SAMPSON was born on 25 Dec 1728 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 20 Apr 1789 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60. She never
married and had no children.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR gives two dates: 20 Apr 1780 and 20 Apr 1789.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs.

215 F ii. Joanna SAMPSON was born on 23 Oct 1732 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died After 1790 census and prob. bef. 1806.

Joanna married Henry SAMPSON, son of Abraham SAMPSON III and Penelope
SAMSON, on 11 May 1749 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on
4 Aug 1724 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 26 Apr 1768 and 1
Nov 1787. They had no children.

• Occupation: Mariner.

• Will written: 26 Apr 1768. Proved 1 Nov 1787. Left all to wife Joanna. On 1 Nov 1787
Joanna refused to be executrix and claimed the estate was insolvent.

216 M iii. Ebenezer SAMPSON Jr. was born on 27 Mar 1734 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died before 23 May 1771. He never married and had no children.

217 F iv. Zerviah/Zeruiah SAMPSON was born on 10 Jun 1735 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Jun 1737 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2.
She never married and had no children.

218 F v. Abigail SAMPSON was born 4 Jan 1739 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 31 May 1741 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 26
Mar 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

Abigail married John HANKS Jr., son of John HANKS and Mary DELANO, from
0023 to 25 Mar 1773 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 25 Dec
1739 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died from 0018 to 21 Jan 1804 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65. They had no children.

• Revolutionary War: Sgt.

• Will written: 20 Oct 1803. Proved 9 Apr 1804. Names wife Abigail, sister Chloe and her
daughter Rube, and William Joice.
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• Age at Death: 64y 13d.

Abigail next married Lot HUNT, son of John HUNT and Deborah
SOULE/SOULES, on 22 Mar 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lot was
born circa 1750, was christened on 9 May 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 17 Oct 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried in
Large Cemetery, Duxbury, Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: Private in Capt. Nehemiah Allen's company, Col. Theophilus Cotton's
regiment, of 33 days on a secret expedition to Rhode Island in September and October
1777. Applied for pension.

• Will written: 26 May 1815. Proved 21 Oct 1822. Names wife Abigail, "only son Samuel,"
daughters Sarah Brewster and Jane Prior and three grandchildren, children of son Ziba
deceased: Ziba, Henry and Mary.

• Age at Death: 72.

219 F vi. Eunice SAMPSON was born 18 Mar 1741 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 4 Oct 1812 at age 71, and was buried on 4 Oct 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

220 M vii. Capt. Nathan SAMPSON was born on 1 Apr 1744 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened 6 Jnu 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 11 Oct 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62, and was buried in
Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Date of Death: Thatcher says 10 Oct 1806 aged 62 yrs., 8 mos., 2 days. Duxbuary VR gives
two dates, the 2nd being 11 Oct 1809.

221 F viii. Anna/Hannah SAMPSON was born on 30 Apr 1747 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 6 Jun 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and
died from 0013 to 15 May 1831 at age 84. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 83.

41.  Sarah SAMPSON (Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1700 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died from after 0001 to 8 Nov 1757.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 5 Oct 1697.

Sarah married Joseph SAMPSON, son of James SAMSON and Hannah WHITMAN, on 6 May 1719 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born in Prob. Dartmouth, MA and died Bef. 26 Feb 1739
(N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1676.

Children from this marriage were:
222 M i. John SAMPSON was born 10 Jan 1725 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and

died before 23 Jun 1747.

223 M ii. Benjamin SAMPSON was born on 11 Dec 1726 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died 18 Aug ? (bef. 23 Jun 1747) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 20.
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• Misc.: Twin of Joseph.

+ 224 M iii. Joseph SAMPSON Jr. was born on 11 Dec 1726 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts,
died on 27 Jun 1808 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 81, and was buried in
Old Graveyard, Long Plain, North Fairhaven, Bristol Co., MA.

+ 225 F iv. Lois SAMPSON was born on 29 Nov 1728 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died Prob. aft. 22 Sep 1753 at age 24.

+ 226 F v. Sarah SAMPSON was born before 5 May 1733 in Prob. Dartmouth, MA and died after 1
Jun 1779.

+ 227 F vi. Ruhamah/Ame SAMPSON was born Aft. 5 May 1733 (prob. ca. 1735) in Dartmouth,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Dec 1825 in Butternuts, Otsego Co., New York.

Sarah next married John ROUSE, son of Simon ROUSE and Christianna UNKNOWN, on 18 Nov
1739 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 1690 and died before 4 May 1756 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 228 M i. John ROUSE Jr. was born after 3 May 1743 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts,

died on 1 Jul 1818 in Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio, and was buried in Rockland Cemetery,
Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio.

229 M ii. George ROUSE.

44.  Isaac SAMPSON Jr. (Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Apr 1688 in Plymouth, MA and died between 23
Feb 1748 and 7 May 1750 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Misc.: One of the first settlers of Plympton, MA.

• Residence: Moved from Plympton to Middleborough after death of first wife (circa 1730).

• Will written: 23 Feb 1748. Proved 7 May 1750. Names wife Eliza, sons Uriah, John, Isaac and Jacob;
daughters Sarah, Elizabeth, Margaret, Lydia, Anna, Hannah and Phebe.

Isaac married Sarah BARLOW, daughter of John BARLOW and Elizabeth DILLINGHAM, on 26 Oct
1715 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 15 Oct 1693 in Sandwich, Barnstable Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Jul 1733 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

• Age at Death: 38th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
230 F i. Hannah SAMPSON was born on 21 Apr 1716 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died By 10 Dec 1741 at age 25.

Hannah married Robert SPROUT, son of James SPROUT and Elizabeth
SOUTHWORTH, 2 Feb 1738 (N.S.) in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Robert
was born on 1 Jan 1715 in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Jun 1797 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82. They had no children.

• Occupation: "Gentleman."

• Will written: 20 May 1797. Proved 5 Feb 1798. Names 3rd wife Mercy (King) Smith and
son Zebedee.

+ 231 M ii. Uriah SAMPSON was born on 30 Jul 1717 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 11 May 1790 at age 72, and was buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery, Lakeville,



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

24 Produced by Legacy

Massachusetts.

+ 232 F iii. Sarah SAMPSON was born 4 Jan 1720 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 26 Jun 1796 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

+ 233 M iv. John SAMPSON was born circa 1724 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
before 29 Oct 1772.

+ 234 F v. Margaret SAMPSON  was born on 15 Apr 1728 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 14 Oct 1765.

235 F vi. Lydia SAMPSON was born circa 1728 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married John PARRIS.

Isaac next married Elizabeth HODGES, daughter of Henry HODGES and Esther GALLOP, on 12 Jun
1734 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born circa 1702 and died on 10 Oct 1782 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Age at Death: 81st yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 236 M i. Isaac SAMPSON III  was born circa 1737 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died Prob. aft. 11 Oct 1813 at age 76.

237 F ii. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after
1748.

+ 238 F iii. Anna SAMPSON was born in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on
25 Apr 1736 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died in 1825 in Raynham,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

+ 239 M iv. Jacob SAMPSON was born in Feb 1739 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Jan 1837 at age 97.

240 F v. Hannah SAMPSON was born circa 1742 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died afte 1748.

+ 241 F vi. Phebe SAMPSON was born circa 1744 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 24 Jul 1806 in Greene, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 62.

45.  Jonathan SAMPSON (Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Feb 1689-1690 in Plymouth, MA, died on
3 Feb 1758 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton
Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Husbandman.

• Age at Death: "67y., 11m.,13d. New Style." Vinton says "68".

Jonathan married Joanna LUCAS, daughter of Benoni LUCAS and Repentence HARLOW, on 28 Sep
1721 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joanna was born on 9 Feb 1691 in Plymouth, MA, died on 1
Jan 1768 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton
Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: "In 77th y."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 242 F i. Mary/Molly SAMPSON  was born from 0006 to 26 Jul 1722 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 31 Dec 1812 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
89.

243 F ii. Joannah SAMPSON was born on 31 Jul 1723 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 22 Jan 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60. She never
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married and had no children.

• Age at Death: In 61st yr.

244 F iii. Priscilla SAMPSON  was born on 14 Apr 1726 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 19 Nov 1775 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 49.

Priscilla married Joseph PERRY on 14 Apr 1747 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.  They had no children.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 245 F iv. Abigail SAMPSON was born on 12 Apr 1727 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 2 Nov 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

+ 246 M v. Jonathan SAMPSON Jr. was born on 3 Apr 1729 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1811 in Fayette, Kennebec Co., Maine.

+ 247 F vi. Bethiah SAMPSON was born on 22 Apr 1731 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 4 Jul 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68, and was buried in
Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

248 M vii. Josiah SAMPSON was born 23 Jan 1735 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died from 0021 to 22 Jun 1750 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 15. He
never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Vinton gives the year as 1734 (N.S.).

• Age at Death: "abt. 15"

48.  Ephraim SAMPSON (Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 8 May 1698 in Plymouth, MA, died on 11
Apr 1787 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88, and was buried in Cemetery at Middleboro
Green, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Cordwainer.

• Age at Death: 88y 11m 3d.

Ephraim married Abigail HORREL, daughter of Humphrey HORREL Jr. and Elizabeth SMITH, on
15 Nov 1728 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 11 May 1708 in Beverly, Essex
Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 16 May 1708, died on 29 Mar 1777 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 68, and was buried in Cemetery at Middleboro Green, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Another name for Abigail was Howel.

• Residence: Initially in Plympton, but about 1750 moved to Middleboro, MA.

• Date of Death: Vinton gives the date of 26 Jan 1793.

• Age at Death: 69th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 249 F i. Abigail SAMPSON was born on 25 Oct 1729 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died after 1 Aug 1800 in ME.

+ 250 F ii. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born on 29 Mar 1732 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 29 Jan 1802 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

+ 251 F iii. Susanna/Lusanah/Lusanna SAMPSON  was born on 7 Nov 1734 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 22 Mar 1741 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, and died on 9 Apr 1815 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

+ 252 F iv. Eunice SAMPSON was born on 15 May 1737 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 25 Mar 1802 in Pittsfield, VT at age 64.
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253 F v. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 22 Mar 1741 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Vinton calls her "Lucy, born about 1740; married Joseph Sylvester about
1761. They moved to North Bridgewater in 1769."

+ 254 F vi. Sarah SAMPSON was born 31 Jan 1743 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 11 Feb 1810 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

+ 255 F vii. Mary SAMPSON was born on 10 Apr 1745 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 14 Jan 1826 in Winthrop, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 80.

+ 256 F viii. Priscilla SAMPSON  was born on 10 Apr 1745 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 24 Jul 1748 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 7 Jun
1813 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

49.  Peleg SAMPSON (Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born from 0012 to 17 Nov 1700 in Plymouth, MA and died on 27
Apr 1741 on expedition to West Indies at age 40.

• Misc.: Twin of Priscilla.

• Occupation: Nailer. Owned Iron Works in Middleboro, MA,

• Residence: 1724-26: Pembroke, MA; 1734: Plympton, MA; 1736: Kingston, MA; 1738-9: Middleboro,
MA.

• Date of Death: Vinton says 12 Nov 1700.

• Cause of Death: Disease.

Peleg married Mary RING, daughter of Eleazer RING and Mary SHAW, on 7 Nov 1722 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 9 Dec 1700 in Plymouth, MA and died after 1738.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 257 F i. Mary SAMPSON was born on 6 Jan 1724 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died in May 1813 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

258 M ii. Peleg SAMPSON Jr. was born on 19 Nov 1726 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: No further records found.

+ 259 F iii. Mercy/Marcy SAMPSON  was born on 15 May 1731 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 15 Apr 1780.

+ 260 M iv. Jonathan SAMPSON was born on 25 Oct 1733 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died circa 1820 in Swansea, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

+ 261 M v. Capt. Simeon SAMPSON was born in Aug 1736 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 22 Jun 1789 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52,
and was buried in #50, Section C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

+ 262 F vi. Priscilla SAMPSON  was christened 18/19 Mar 1739 (N.S.) in First Church, Middleboro,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Mar 1818 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

263 M vii. Ephraim SAMPSON was born in 1741.

• Identity: This individual is not found in other sources. [SBCWJR]

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1780. Soldier.

50.  Priscilla SAMPSON  (Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Nov 1700 in Plymouth, MA and died After 30 Apr
1734, poss. aft. 30 Oct 1760.
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• Misc.: Twin of Peleg.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 27 Jan 1750.

Priscilla married Jabez FULLER, son of John FULLER and Mercy NELSON, 12 Jan 1727 (N.S.) in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jabez was born Prob. circa 1698 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died from 0011 to 14 Oct 1728 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

• Age at Death: In 31st yr.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 264 F i. Deborah FULLER was born on 23 Nov 1727 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

was christened on 24 Oct 1736, and died 25 Jul 1809 or 1 Aug 1809 in Kingston, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

51.  Barnabas SAMPSON (Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born 12 Feb 1705 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA and died between
4 May 1749 and 6 Nov 1750.

• Occupation: 1734: Cordwainer in Plympton, MA.
Circa 1750: Yeoman in Middleboro, MA..

• Will written: 4 May 1749. Proved 6 Nov 1750. "Speaks of wife Experience, son Barnabas, and 'other
children,' not individually named."

Barnabas married Experience ATKINS, daughter of James ATKINS and Margaret UNKNOWN, on 6
Nov 1728 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Experience was born 16 Feb 1695 (N.S.) in Sandwich,
Barnstable Co., Massachusetts and died after 20 Feb 1761.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 265 M i. Barnabas SAMPSON II  was born 26 Feb 1731 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died Perhaps 13 Jul 1791 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 60.

+ 266 F ii. Experience SAMPSON was born 1 Jan 1734 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 Feb 1814 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 80.

267 F iii. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born on 18 Dec 1734 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

268 M iv. Possibly unidentified children SAMPSON  was born in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Sex: Unknown.

52.  Abigail HOWLAND (Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Nov 1686 in Dartmouth, Plymouth
Colony and died in 1769 at age 83.

Abigail married Jonathan RICKETSON, son of William RICKETSON and Elizabeth MOTT, bef. 5 Mar
1722 (N.S.) Jonathan was born on 7 Apr 1688 in Dartmouth, Plymouth Colony and died on 16 Oct 1768 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 7 [sic] mos. 9 days. Husband of Abigail (Howland). Son of William and Elizabeth
(Mott).

Children from this marriage were:
+ 269 M i. Timothy RICKETSON was born 18 Feb 1711 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Plymouth Colony.

+ 270 F ii. Mary/Marcy RICKETSON  was born on 28 Oct 1712 in Dartmouth, Plymouth Colony.

+ 271 F iii. Rebeckah RICKETSON was born 6 Feb 1715 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Plymouth Colony and
died on 1 May 1744 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 29.
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272 M iv. Benjamin RICKETSON was born 3 Mar 1717 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1778 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

• Age at Death: In 63rd yr.

Benjamin married Lydia Ann HOWLAND on 8 Nov 1732 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

273 F v. Abigail RICKETSON was born on 5 Apr 1719 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Abigail married Henry WILBOR on 20 Jul 1738 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 274 M vi. Jonathan RICKETSON Jr. was born Circa Mar 1726 (N.S.) in Prob. Dartmouth, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died circa Feb 1772 in prob. Great Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., New
York at age 45.

54.  Isaac HOWLAND (Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jan 1694 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Sep 1778 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

Isaac married Hannah ALLEN, daughter of Ebenezer ALLEN and Unknown, on 19 Dec 1717 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 10 Aug 1697 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died 28 Jun 1736 (N. S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

Children from this marriage were:
275 F i. Meribah HOWLAND was born on 30 Sep 1718 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Meribah married Job BRIGGS on 18 Feb 1742.

+ 276 M ii. Benjamin HOWLAND was born on 30 Nov 1720 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 277 F iii. Anne HOWLAND was born on 9 Jul 1723 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 278 M iv. Abraham HOWLAND was born on 9 Sep 1726 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 10 Sep 1781 at age 55.

+ 279 M v. Capt. Isaac HOWLAND Jr. was born on 9 Sep 1726 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Aug 1811 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
84.

280 F vi. Hannah HOWLAND was born 3 Jan 1729 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died young. She never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Emery says 3 Nov 1729.

+ 281 F vii. Abigail HOWLAND was born on 10 Aug 1731 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died after 1778 in prob. Crum Elbow Precinct, Dutchess Co., New York.

282 M viii. Humphry HOWLAND was born 11 Nov 1734 (N. S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died young. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Emery says 11 Sep 1734.

56.  Barnabas HOWLAND (Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Sep 1699 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Feb 1773 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

Barnabas married Rebecca LAPHAM, daughter of John LAPHAM and Mary RUSSELL, on 30 Apr 1724
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born on 5 Oct 1707 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 7 Nov 1736 at age 29.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 283 F i. Judith HOWLAND was born on 14 Mar 1725 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and

died on 26 Feb 1807 at age 81.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

29 Produced by Legacy

+ 284 M ii. Benjamin HOWLAND was born on 25 Jun 1727 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Feb 1801 at age 73.

285 F iii. Elizabeth HOWLAND was born 20 Mar 1730 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Elizabeth married William SMITH, son of Jonathan SMITH and Phebe UNKNOWN, on
3 Nov 1749 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

286 F iv. Silvia HOWLAND was born on 28 Apr 1732 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 3 Feb 1822 at age 89.

Silvia married Jonathan SMITH Jr., son of Jonathan SMITH and Phebe UNKNOWN, on
11 May 1748 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 287 M v. Gideon HOWLAND was born on 29 May 1734 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 2 May 1823 at age 88.

288 F vi. Lydia/Lidia HOWLAND was born on 9 Sep 1735 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 21 Feb 1776 at age 40.

Lydia/Lidia married Jacob TABOR Jr., son of Jacob TABOR and Sarah WEST, on 1 May
1754 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Barnabas next married Penelope TRIPP on 16 Apr 1750 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Penelope
died after 19 Feb 1773.

57.  Lydia HOWLAND (Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Oct 1701 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1776 in Dutchess Co., NY.

• Date of Birth: Emery says 8 Oct 1701.

Lydia married George SOULE/SOULES, son of William SOULE/SOULES and Hannah UNKNOWN, 
before 18 Jan 1719 in Prob. Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. George was born on 5 Oct 1695 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died circa Feb 1784 in Great Nine Partners, Dutchess, Co., MA at
age 88.

• Occupation: 1776: Blacksmith.

• Residence: 19 Oct 1741 the Dartmouth Monthly Meeting granted George and wif permission to go to
Mamaronock Monthly Meeting in New Yor state.

• Children: N.B. There was no daughter Elizabeth who married a Nathan Birdsall as climed in Gideon T.
Ridlon's Soule genealogy published in 1926.

• Will written: 29 Jun 1776, Great Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., New York. Proved 28 Feb 1784. Names
wife Lydia; son Rowland; grandson Joseph of son George decd; Daughter Margaret and her 5 daughters
(not named); children of decd daughter Lyda.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 289 F i. Margaret SOULE/SOULES was born on 3 Jun 1720 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died between 29 Jun 1776 and 14 Jan 1788.

290 F ii. Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES was born on 12 Aug 1722 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. young.

+ 291 M iii. Daniel SOULE/SOULES was born on 13 Apr 1724 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 20 Feb 1784 in Sandy Cove, Digby, Nova Scotia, Canada.

292 F iv. Sarah SOULE/SOULES was born on 21 Mar 1726 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. young.

+ 293 M v. Benjamin SOULE/SOULES was born on 12 Aug 1728 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1779 in Dutchess Co., NY.
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+ 294 M vi. George SOULE/SOULES was born on 12 Apr 1730 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died circa 1772 in perhaps VT at age 42.

+ 295 M vii. Rowland SOULE/SOULES was born on 5 Nov 1733 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 28 Feb 1784 and 1790 in Washington, NY?.

296 F viii. Lydia SOULE/SOULES was born prob. circa 1736 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died before 29 Jun 1776.

Lydia married Unidentified UNKNOWN.
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Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

58.  Mary SAMPSON (Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1700 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died Poss. bet. 31 Aug 1744 and 4 Jul 1755 in Prob. Plympton, MA at age 44.

• Misc.: Vinton states that Mary Sampson married Issachar Fuller.

Mary married Benjamin FULLER, son of Samuel FULLER III and Mercy EATON, before 1720 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Benjamin was born on 7 Mar 1696 in Plymouth, MA and died
after 4 Jul 1755.

• Will written: 31 Aug 1744. Names daughter Mary Fuller.

Children from this marriage were:
297 F i. Jeptha FULLER was born on 26 Jul 1720 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died "Died Young". She never married and had no children.

+ 298 F ii. Hasadiah FULLER was born 3 Mar 1722 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 25 Nov 1744 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 22.

+ 299 M iii. Samuel FULLER was born on 14 May 1724 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died before 9 May 1758.

59.  Obadiah SAMPSON (Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born Early 1700s in Marshfield or Duxbury, MA
and died before 3 Mar 1766 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: "Settled first in Marshfield, where he was admitted to the church 31 May 1730. Soon after,
he moved to Middleboro, his native town, and was received to the First Church there on 20 July 1731."

Obadiah married Mary SOULE/SOULES, daughter of John SOULE/SOULES Jr. and Martha
TINKHAM, on 14 Dec 1731 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 14 Mar 1709
in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Dec 1794 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 85.

• Age at Death: 86.

Children from this marriage were:
300 F i. Ruth SAMPSON was born circa 1732 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Identity: MF3 (GSMD's "Family of George Soule" Vol. 3) and ANC Landmarks 2:227 list
her as a daughter. No proof seen.

301 M ii. Israel SAMPSON was born on 24 Oct 1734 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Nov 1734. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 29 days.   Delano MFIP 2002 mistakenly says 29 yrs.

302 M iii. Samuel SAMPSON was born on 16 Oct 1735 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 31 Aug 1757 at age 21, and was buried in Wall St. - Rocky Meadow,
Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Cause of Death: Smallpox.

• Age at Death: 21y 10m 4d.

303 F iv. Mary SAMPSON was born on 18 Nov 1737 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 May 1738 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
She never married and had no children.
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• Misc.: Twin of Martha.

304 F v. Martha SAMPSON was born on 18 Nov 1737 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 May 1738 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
She never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Mary.

305 M vi. Obadiah SAMPSON II was born on 29 Mar 1739 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Dec 1818 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 79.

+ 306 M vii. John SAMPSON was born on 22 Nov 1741 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 26 Sep 1821 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and
was buried in North Carver Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 307 M viii. Ezekiel SAMPSON was born on 11 Aug 1744 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 5 May 1811 in New Salem, Franklin Co./Albany Co., New York at
age 66, and was buried in Old White Church Graveyard, Cambridge, Washington Co., NY.

+ 308 F ix. Esther SAMPSON was born on 12 Nov 1749 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Feb 1822 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 72.

60.  Gershom SAMPSON (Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born 170 ? in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 30 Jul 1721, and died on 10 Sep 1799 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1629.

• Residence: "They lived in Middleboro and were members of the First Church of Middleboro."

Gershom married Bethia CLARK on 2 May 1727 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
309 F i. Hazadiah SAMPSON was born 18 Mar 1729 (N.S.) in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

310 F ii. Jemima SAMPSON was born on 28 Jun 1731 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

311 F iii. Ruth SAMPSON was born on 22 Oct 1733 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

312 F iv. Betty SAMPSON was christened in 1736.

313 F v. Bethiah SAMPSON was born on 13 May 1737 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

314 M vi. Gershom SAMPSON II was born on 19 Oct 1740 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 29 Sep 1744 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 3. He never married and had no children.

315 F vii. Mary SAMPSON was born on 24 Sep 1743 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Sep 1744 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
She never married and had no children.

• Dates of Birth and Death: Vinton gives the years as 1733 and 1734.

61.  Ichabod SAMPSON (Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 29 Jan 1710 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 5 May 1802 at age 92, and was buried in Parker Mills
Cemetery, Wareham, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Residence: Plymouth, MA.

• Place of Death: GSMD Bradford says possibly Rochester, MA.

• Age at Death: 92 yrs. 3 mos. 6 days.

Ichabod married Mary/Mercy SAVERY/SAVORY,  daughter of Thomas SAVERY and Esther
SAUNDERS, on 2 Apr 1734 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary/Mercy was born on 21 Jun 1706
in Plymouth, MA and died before 6 Jun 1779.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 316 M i. Thomas SAMPSON was born 15 Jan 1735 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA and died in 1793 at age

58.

317 F ii. Mercy SAMPSON was born on 8 Oct 1736 in Plymouth, MA.

318 F iii. Esther SAMPSON was born on 24 Aug 1738 in Plymouth, MA.

319 M iv. Elnathan SAMPSON was born on 28 Jul 1740 in Plymouth, MA.

• Date of Birth: Vinton says 12 Apr 1742.

320 M v. Ichabod SAMPSON II was born on 12 Apr 1742 in Plymouth, MA, died on 7 Jul 1813 at
age 71, and was buried in Parker Mills Cemetery, Wareham, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: in his 72nd yr.

Ichabod married Unidentified UNKNOWN. Unidentified was born circa 1706, died on 29
Sep 1778 at age 72, and was buried in Parker Mills Cemetery, Wareham, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: in her 73rd yr.

321 M vi. Samuel SAMPSON was born on 2 Apr 1745 in Plymouth, MA.

Ichabod next married Martha DEXTER on 6 Jun 1779 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Martha
was born circa 1712, died on 8 Jun 1791 at age 79, and was buried in Parker Mills Cemetery, Wareham,
Plymouth Co., MA. They had no children.

• Age at Death: in her 79th yr.

62.  Esther SAMPSON (Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1706 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died in 1787 in Norfolk, CT at age 81, and was buried in Norfolk, CT.

Esther married Abraham BARDEN, son of Abraham BARDEN and Mary BOOTH, 26 Jan 1726
(N.S.) in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abraham was born on 11 Dec 1698 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died Prob. 1773 in Norfolk, CT at age 75, and was buried in
Norfolk, CT.

• Military Service: Private in Capt. Pratt's Company during the French and Indian War.

• Land: Stafford, CT: 55 acres of land for £1,006.
1744: Moved to East Hadam, CT.
1746: Moved to Norfolk where he is mentioned as one of the first settlers of that town.

Children from this marriage were:
322 F i. Mary BARDEN was born in 1726 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

323 M ii. Abraham BARDEN II was born from 1726 to 1727 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

324 F iii. Hannah BARDEN was born in 1729 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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325 F iv. Elizabeth BARDEN was born in 1731 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

326 M v. John BARDEN was born in 1733 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

327 F vi. Sarah BARDEN was born on 3 Feb 1735 in Stafford, CT.

328 M vii. Seth BARDEN was born on 22 Sep 1737 in Stafford, CT.

329 M viii. Jacob BARDEN was born on 8 Nov 1740 in Stafford, CT.

330 F ix. Rachel BARDEN was born on 21 Sep 1743 in Stafford, CT and was christened on 26 Aug
1744 in E. Hadam, CT.

331 M x. Samuel (poss.) BARDEN was born in Stafford, CT and was christened on 13 Jul 1746 in E.
Hadam, CT.

64.  Richard WASTE/WEST (Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1694 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 26 May 1729 and 11 Jun 1729 in Freetown,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1729: Shipwright.

• Will written: 26 May 1729. Names wife Patience, minor son Thomas,and "Brother" Samuel Lee.
Mentions his lands in Freetown, as well as all his estate rights and privileges in Portsmouth,
Hampshire, England, for service aboard ship.

• Inventory: 11 Jun 1729.

Richard married Patience GARDINER, daughter of Samuel GARDINER and Elizabeth CARR, 3 Feb 1727
N. S. in Swansea, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Patience was born on 31 Oct 1687 in Swansea, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 21 Sep 1737.

The child from this marriage was:
332 M i. Thomas WASTE/WEST was born on 27 Aug 1727 in Swansea, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

65.  Susannah WASTE/WEST (Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1700
in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after Nov 1756 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co.,
Maine.

Susannah married Ephraim COLE, son of Nathaniel COLE Jr. and Sarah THOMAS, 23 Mar 1724 N. S. in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ephraim was born on 24 Jun 1688 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 3 Dec 1740 and Nov 1756 in app. North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1739: Husbandman.

Children from this marriage were:
333 M i. Job COLE was born 20 Mar 1725 N. S. in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

334 M ii. Noah COLE was born on 16 Mar 1727 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

335 F iii. Rebeckah COLE was born on 28 Nov 1729 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 336 M iv. Ebenezer COLE was born on 28 Oct 1732 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

337 F v. Ruth COLE was born on 5 May 1735 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

338 F vi. Eunice COLE was born 12 Feb 1740 N. S..

66.  Thomas WASTE/WEST (Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Oct
1702 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Feb 1802 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 99.
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• Occupation: Cordwainer.

• Age at Death: 100 yrs. 3 mos. 18 days.

Thomas married Mary JENNY, daughter of Lettice JENNY and Desire BLACKWELL, Int 27 Apr 1728
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 20 Apr 1705 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 24 Jun 1750.

Children from this marriage were:
339 F i. Susannah WASTE/WEST was born on 5 Sep 1730 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

340 M ii. Richard WASTE/WEST was born on 1 Jan 1733 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died poss. by 1803 at age 70.

341 F iii. Mary WASTE/WEST was born on 22 Aug 1735 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 342 F iv. Parnel WASTE/WEST was born on 28 Aug 1738 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 25 Jun 1831 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

343 M v. Thomas WASTE/WEST was born on 26 May 1742 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died poss. by 1803 at age 61.

+ 344 F vi. Elizabeth WASTE/WEST was born on 24 Jun 1750 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Apr 1791 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 40.

67.  Mary WASTE/WEST (Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1704 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Apr 1794 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

Mary married Joshua CHANDLER, son of Joseph CHANDLER and Martha HUNT, on 27 Nov 1728
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joshua was born on 1 Jul 1706 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 May 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Occupation: 1761: Cordwainer.

• Will written: 25 May 1761, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Proved 3 Jun 1782. Appointed
"son Ezekiel executor, and left everything to his wife so long as she remained his widow, and then to
son Ezekiel, daughter Sarah, grandson Joseph Chandler, and granddaughters Esther and Susannah
Chandler."

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 9 mos. 20 days.

Children from this marriage were:
345 M i. Joseph CHANDLER was born on 27 Sep 1729 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

346 M ii. Ezekiel CHANDLER was born on 14 Sep 1733 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

347 F iii. Sarah CHANDLER was born on 9 Oct 1735 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

68.  Joshua DELANO (Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on
30 Oct 1700 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 1 Mar 1750 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
at age 49, and was buried in Old Burying Ground, 1st Church in Kingston, Massachusetts.

• Will written: Proved 13 Mar 1750. Names wife Hopestill; sons Hopestill and Joshua; daughters Lydia,
wife of Thomas Prince and Rhoda, wife of Samuel Winsor; and other unnamed children.

Joshua married Hopestill PETERSON, daughter of Jonathan PETERSON and Lydia
WADSWORTH, circa 1722. Hopestill was born 20 Jan 1704 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Jul 1775 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

36 Produced by Legacy

• Age at Death: In her 72nd yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 348 F i. Lydia DELANO was born on 12 Jul 1723 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 22 Oct 1809 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

349 M ii. Unidentified DELANO was born on 19 May 1726 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 May 1726 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

350 F iii. Unidentified DELANO was born on 4 Jul 1727 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 4 Jul 1727 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had
no children.

+ 351 F iv. Rhoda/Rodie DELANO was born on 4 Jul 1728 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 1 Jun 1799 in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

352 U v. Thankful DELANO was born 28 Feb 1731 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died 13 Jan 1749 (N.S.) at age 17. This person never married and had no children.

+ 353 F vi. Silvi/Silvia DELANO was born 22 Jul 1733 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 354 M vii. Capt. Hopestill DELANO was born on 19 Jun 1735 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Feb 1829 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 93.

+ 355 F viii. Beza DELANO was born on 24 Nov 1737 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

356 F ix. Martha DELANO was born on 21 Sep 1739 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Martha married Asa CHANDLER.

+ 357 F x. Welthea DELANO was born on 7 Dec 1741 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Apr 1783 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 41.

+ 358 M xi. Joshua DELANO Jr. was born on 30 Sep 1744 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

359 F xii. Thankful DELANO was born in 1749.

69.  Thankful DELANO (Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 8
Jun 1702 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Dec 1777 in Lebanon, New London Co.,
Connecticut at age 75.

• Age at Death: In 76th yr.

Thankful married Ebenezer METCALF, son of Ebenezer METCALF and Hannah ABELL, on 7 Oct 1725
in Lebanon, New London Co., Connecticut. Ebenezer was born on 10 Apr 1703 in Lebanon, New London Co.,
Connecticut and died on 22 Jan 1780 in Lebanon, New London Co., Connecticut at age 76.

• Age at Death: In his 76th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
360 M i. Reuben METCALF was born on 28 Mar 1726 in Lebanon, New London Co., Connecticut.

361 M ii. Simeon METCALF was born on 5 Nov 1729 in Lebanon, New London Co., Connecticut.

362 M iii. Levi METCALF was born on 27 Aug 1731 in Lebanon, New London Co., Connecticut.

363 F iv. Abia METCALF was born on 3 Mar 1736 in Lebanon, New London Co., Connecticut.

71.  Mary DELANO (Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 26
Oct 1717 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Jan 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 77.
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Mary married Elisha TOWER, son of John TOWER and Mary IBROOK, before 3 Dec 1756. Elisha was
born circa 1727 and died on 11 Aug 1810 at age 83.

• Age at Death: 83yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
364 F i. Elizabeth TOWER was born in 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was

christened on 4 Aug 1759, and died on 24 Aug 1759 at age 2. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 2y 3m

365 M ii. Asaph TOWER was christened on 22 Jun 1760.

366 F iii. Lydia TOWER was christened on 22 Jun 1760.

367 M iv. James TOWER was christened on 29 Jun 1766.

74.  Judah DELANO (Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 16
Aug 1724 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 May 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 91.

• Age at Death: 92yrs.

Judah married Lydia SIMMONS,  daughter of Moses SIMMONS  and Rachel SAMSON, on 13 Oct 1743
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 18 Apr 1724 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Jan 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

Children from this marriage were:
368 M i. Alpheus DELANO was born on 2 Oct 1744 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Alpheus married Margaret SIDES.

369 F ii. Salome DELANO was born on 16 Jul 1746 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Salome married Joshua WINSLOW, son of Kenelm WINSLOW and Zerviah RIDER,.

+ 370 M iii. Malachi DELANO was born on 16 Oct 1748 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 371 M iv. Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. was born on 1 May 1751 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Sep 1801 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

372 F v. Naomi DELANO was born on 7 Nov 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1834 at age 81. She never married and had no children.

373 F vi. Priscilla DELANO was born on 24 Nov 1755 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 17 Feb 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

Priscilla married William WINSOR, son of Samuel WINSOR and Rhoda/Rodie
DELANO, in Mar 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 27
Jan 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Jan 1836 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs.

+ 374 M vii. Jepthah DELANO was born on 29 Oct 1758 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

375 M viii. Philip DELANO was born on 24 May 1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
was christened on 26 Jul 1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Christening: MFIP Delano says 25 Jul 1761.

376 U ix. Tirzah DELANO was born on 22 Jan 1765 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
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was christened on 11 Aug 1765 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 9 Jan
1786 at age 20. This person never married and had no children.

377 F x. Eunice/Anise DELANO was born on 17 Dec 1767 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and was christened on 27 Mar 1768 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

378 F xi. Selah DELANO was born 25 Jan 1756 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

75.  Abigail DELANO (Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Nov 1725 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Abigail married Abishai SOULE/SOULES, son of Josiah SOULE/SOULES and Lydia DELANO, on 14
May 1741 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abishai was born on 25 Nov 1708 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Jan 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 379 F i. Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES  was christened on 17 May 1761 in Duxbury,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

380 F ii. Ester SOULE/SOULES was christened on 27 Sep 1745 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

381 M iii. John SOULE/SOULES was christened on 25 Oct 1747 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

382 M iv. Abishai SOULE/SOULES was christened on 14 Oct 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1791 in West Indies at age 21.

• Death: "have heard of his death in W. Indies."

383 F v. Alethea SOULE/SOULES was born on 26 May 1743 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

384 F vi. Esther SOULE/SOULES was born on 24 Aug 1755 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

385 F vii. Lydea SOULE/SOULES was christened on 5 Apr 1752 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

386 F viii. Mary SOULE/SOULES was christened on 27 Nov 1763 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

387 M ix. Nathaniel SOULE/SOULES was christened on 25 Oct 1767 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

388 F x. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES was born on 15 Sep 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Sep 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

76.  John HARLOW Jr. (Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born circa 1708, died on
10 Mar 1780 at age 72, and was buried in Section L, #77, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: Fisherman.

• Residence: Hobbs Hole, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 73rd yr.

John married Mary RIDER, daughter of John RIDER and Mary UNKNOWN, on 4 Oct 1731 in
Plymouth, MA. Mary was born on 29 Mar 1716 in Plymouth, MA, died on 2 Apr 1779 in Plymouth, MA at age
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63, and was buried in Section L, #77, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

• Age at Death: In 64th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 389 M i. Jabez HARLOW was born on 19 Nov 1732 in Plymouth, MA and died on 8 May 1773 at

age 40.

390 M ii. John HARLOW III was born 10 Mar 1734 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA.

John married Rebecca HOWES.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

+ 391 M iii. Ebenezer HARLOW was born on 5 Nov 1735 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 392 M iv. Sylvanus HARLOW was born on 7 Jun 1738 in Plymouth, MA and died on 11 Aug 1799 at
age 61.

+ 393 M v. Jesse HARLOW was born 31 Jan 1740 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA.

394 M vi. Ezra HARLOW was born on 28 Aug 1741 in Plymouth, MA and died in Apr 1826 at age
84.

Ezra married Susanna WARREN.

395 F vii. Martha HARLOW was born 8 Jan 1744 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA.

Martha married Isaac COLE.

Martha next married Ebenezer COBB.

396 F viii. Mary HARLOW was born from 0021 to 27 Oct 1747 in Plymouth, MA and died on 8 Jul
1748. She never married and had no children.

397 F ix. Lydia HARLOW was born on 9 Jun 1748 in Plymouth, MA.

Lydia married William DAVIE/DAVIS.

398 F x. Mary HARLOW was born on 18 Mar 1750 in Plymouth, MA.

Mary married Joshua BARTLETT.

399 M xi. Zacheus HARLOW was born on 27 May 1753 in Plymouth, MA and died in Dec 1819 at
age 66.

Zacheus married Hannah BARNES, daughter of Joseph BARNES and Unknown,.

+ 400 M xii. Capt. Lazarus HARLOW was born on 11 Aug 1755 in Plymouth, MA.

81.  Amaziah HARLOW (Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Dec 1721 in
Plymouth, MA and died before 29 Jun 1755.

Amaziah married Lois DOTEN/DOTY, daughter of Elisha DOTY and Hannah HORTON, on 30
May 1746 in Plymouth, MA. Lois was born on 26 Aug 1724 in Plymouth, MA and died on 29 Jan 1781 in
Plymouth, MA at age 56.

• Date of Death: MFIP Doty says "after 13 Mar 1762 when she was appointed guardian of her children,
Lois Harlow and Amaseath Harlow."

Children from this marriage were:
401 M i. Amaziah HARLOW Jr. was born 22 Mar 1747 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA.

402 F ii. Lois HARLOW was born 9 Mar 1749 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA.

403 F iii. Rebecca HARLOW was born in 1751 in Plymouth, MA and died in Sep 1752 in Plymouth,
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MA at age 1. She never married and had no children.

93.  William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on
10 Oct 1705 in prob. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died 31 Jan 1744 (N. S.) at age 38.

• Date of Death: Because William's wife married her 2nd husband, William Ashley, in 1746, William
Rounsevel (sic) the date of his death appearing in the NGSQ ("by 2 May 1753")  is too late. NEHGS
Register ("Sketch of the Rounsevill Family") states that his gravestone says 31 Jan 1744.

William married Elizabeth BLACKMER/BLACKMORE Int 29 Aug 1731 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born 12 Mar 1714 (N.S.) in prob. Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died by 1742 at age 28.

William next married Elizabeth MACOMBER, daughter of John MACOMBER Jr. and Elizabeth
WILLIAMS, circa 1735. Elizabeth was born on 15 Mar 1715 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Parentage: NGSQ says they were John and Lydia --- .

• Year and age at death: "Elizabeth Rounsevill, wid. of William, survived her husband for a long time,
and died when nearly 100 years of age."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 404 M i. William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1735 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 18 Sep 1797 at age 62.

+ 405 M ii. Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 3 Jan 1737 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Feb 1796 in Cheshire Co., NH at age 59.

+ 406 M iii. Capt. Levi ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1740 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Jan 1815 at age 75.

407 M iv. Sylvester ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 18 Mar 1741 in Freetown, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Oct 1743 at age 2.

408 F v. Elizabeth ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 25 Aug 1743 in Freetown, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Jun 1790 at age 46.

Elizabeth married Capt. Job PEIRCE on 18 May 1761.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

94.  John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa
1706 in prob. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Nov 1783 at age 77.

• Occupation: Tavern keeper.

• Residence: Tiverton, Newport Co., RI.

• Military Service: Commissioned captain of the third foot company of Freetown in 1751.

John married Sarah HALLOWAY on 2 Oct 1731 in Tiverton, Newport Co., Rhode Island. Sarah was born
circa 1707 and died in Jan 1743 at age 36.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in her 37th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
409 F i. Sarah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1731 and died on 25 Oct 1774 at age 43.

Sarah married John PEIRCE on 17 Jul 1755.
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• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

410 F ii. Hope ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1735 and died on 28 Dec 1820 at age 85.

Hope married Col. John NELSON on 5 Nov 1760.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

411 M iii. John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. was born in Sep 1738 and died on 5 Feb 1739.

John next married Sarah WASTE/WEST Int 17 Aug 1745 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Sarah
was born circa 1717, died on 28 Apr 1798 at age 81, and was buried in Rounsevill Cemetery, East Freetown,
Bristol Co., MA.

• Age at Death: in her 77th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 412 M i. Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1764 and died on 31 Jan 1826 at age

62.

413 F ii. Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1747 and died on 15 Feb 1761 at age 14.
She never married and had no children.

414 F iii. Elizabeth ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Elizabeth married Alden SPOONER on 5 Apr 1770 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

95.  Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. (Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) died by 2
Nov 1770.

• Estate Inventory: 2 Nov 1770.

Philip married Hannah JINNEY Int 20 Aug 1748.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 415 M i. Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III  was born circa 1751.

416 F ii. Hannah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

98.  Mary HOWLAND (Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 17
Sep 1704 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died 29 Jan 1726 (N.S.) in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 21.

Mary married Jacob MITCHEL on 18 Jan 1721 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
417 M i. Jonathan MITCHEL.

99.  Elizabeth HOWLAND (Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Aug 1706 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1783 at age 77.

• Date of Birth: Campbell says 6 Jul 1706.

Elizabeth married Ichabod BONNEY, son of John BONNEY and Elizabeth BISHOP, on 29 Oct 1724 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ichabod was born on 16 May 1698 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1783 at age 85.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 418 F i. Deborah BONNEY was born on 24 Nov 1729 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 19 Jun 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87, and
was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

100.  Rouse HOWLAND (Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born 26 Jul [torn] in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Davis says 1706.

Rouse married Anne BONNEY on 27 Nov 1729 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Anne died in
1743 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
419 M i. Perez HOWLAND.

420 F ii. Beulah HOWLAND.

Beulah married Charles BISBEE.

+ 421 M iii. Joseph HOWLAND.

422 U iv. Zeruaih HOWLAND was born in 1743.

Rouse next married Lydia BOWLES, daughter of Samuel BOWLES and Unknown, on 23 Jul 1744 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
423 F i. Diana HOWLAND.

Diana married Lot PHILLIPS.

+ 424 F ii. Lusena HOWLAND was born in 1755 and died on 12 Dec 1844 in Pembroke, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

101.  Abraham HOWLAND Jr. (Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1710 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Abraham married Sarah SIMMONS on 11 Mar 1731 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
425 F i. Ann HOWLAND was born in 1732.

+ 426 F ii. Hannah HOWLAND was born on 9 May 1734 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

427 F iii. Sylvesta HOWLAND was born in 1736.

428 F iv. Rachel HOWLAND was born in 1738.

Rachel married Stephen STOCKBRIDGE.

429 F v. Sarah HOWLAND was born in 1740.

Sarah married Unidentified HAYNES.

430 F vi. Betty HOWLAND was born in 1743.

431 F vii. Lydia HOWLAND was born in 1745.

Lydia married Noah SIMMONS.

432 F viii. Rebecca HOWLAND.

Rebecca married Unidentified MARTIN.
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+ 433 M ix. Abraham HOWLAND III.

+ 434 M x. Isaac HOWLAND was christened on 8 Apr 1750 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

435 F xi. Joanna HOWLAND.

Joanna married Unidentified HARLOW.

436 M xii. Jacob HOWLAND.

Jacob married Sarah HOLMES.

437 F xiii. Naomi HOWLAND.

438 F xiv. Ruth HOWLAND.

Ruth married Luke STETSON.

439 F xv. Content HOWLAND.

Content married Ellis HOLMES.

103.  Ann HOWLAND (Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 2
Sep 1713 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Oct 1731 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 18.

Ann married Solomon BEAL Jr. on 10 Nov 1730 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
440 M i. Howland BEAL.

104.  Samuel HOWLAND (Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Dec 1717 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Samuel married Sarah UNKNOWN.

Children from this marriage were:
441 M i. Zebulon HOWLAND.

Zebulon married Lydia CUSHING.

442 M ii. Caleb HOWLAND.

Caleb married Deborah OLDHAM.

443 F iii. Ruth HOWLAND.

444 M iv. Smuel HOWLAND Jr. 

Smuel married Sarah JOY.

445 M v. Ichabod HOWLAND.

446 F vi. Abigail HOWLAND.

106.  Benjamin HOWLAND (Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Sep 1724
in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Benjamin married Experience EDGERTON in 1743.

• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
447 M i. Colson HOWLAND was born in 1744.

448 F ii. Priscilla HOWLAND was born in 1746.
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107.  Alice/Alse HOWLAND (Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1732 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 9 Nov 1781.

• Parentage: She is not listed among Abraham and Ann Howland's children in the "Henry Howland of
Duxbury" article published in the NGS Quarterly Vol. 75.

Alice/Alse married Beriah SAMPSON, son of Miles SAMPSON and Sarah STUDLEY, on 6 May 1756
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Beriah was born on 1 Nov 1728 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 9 Nov 1781.

• Occupation: Cordwainer.

• French & Indian War: 1758. Soldier.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1777. Soldier.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 449 M i. Howland SAMPSON  was born circa Jul 1756 in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 5 Jul 1840 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84, and
was buried in Old Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 450 M ii. Colson SAMPSON was born circa 1758 in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

108.  John HOWLAND (Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Aug 1710 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

John married Abigail PIERCE, daughter of Isaac PIERCE and Unknown, in 1736.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
451 M i. Judah HOWLAND was born in 1738.

452 F ii. Elizabeth HOWLAND.

Elizabeth married Job SIMMONS.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 453 M iii. John HOWLAND Jr. 

454 F iv. Abigail HOWLAND.

Abigail married Lot HATHAWAY.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 455 M v. Rufus HOWLAND.

456 F vi. Lavinia HOWLAND.

Lavinia married Noah ASHLEY.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

457 F vii. Judith HOWLAND was born in 1775.

Judith married Earl SEARS.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 458 M viii. Ezreck HOWLAND.

109.  Malachi HOWLAND (Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1).
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Malachi married Hopestill DWELLEY.

Children from this marriage were:
459 M i. Consider HOWLAND.

Consider married Betsey HALL.

460 F ii. Mary HOWLAND was born in 1744.

Mary married Peregrin WHITE.

461 M iii. Samuel HOWLAND was born in 1746.

Samuel married Hope CLARK.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Samuel next married Lucy PIERCE.

+ 462 M iv. Ebenezer HOWLAND.

463 M v. Abraham HOWLAND.

464 F vi. Elizabeth HOWLAND.

112.  Joshua HOWLAND Jr. (Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1).

Joshua married Mary ALLEN.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 465 M i. Joshua HOWLAND III.

466 M ii. Seth HOWLAND.

Seth married Mary RUSSELL.

• Of: Nantucket, MA.

467 F iii. Keturah HOWLAND.

468 F iv. Welthea HOWLAND.

Welthea married Seth HATHAWAY in 1771.

115.  Isaac HOWLAND (Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1727.

Isaac married Catherine HOWARD in 1749.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 469 M i. George HOWLAND was born in 1752.

470 M ii. Samuel HOWLAND.

471 M iii. William HOWLAND.

472 F iv. Rachel HOWLAND.

473 U v. Roba HOWLAND.

474 F vi. Hannah HOWLAND.

Isaac next married Ruth MITCHELL.

120.  Betsey HOWLAND (Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1741.
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• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Betsey married Capt. Levi ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE, son of William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 
and Elizabeth MACOMBER, on 28 Apr 1760. Levi was born in 1740 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Jan 1815 at age 75.

• Civic service: "Sometimes called to preside at the annual town meeting; and, in 1784, represented the
town in the General Court."

• Revolutionary War: A captain.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 475 M i. William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1769 and died on 13 Nov 1816 at age

47.

476 M ii. Abner ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Abner married Hannah OLIVER on 2 Apr 1789.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

477 F iii. Betsey ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Betsey married Capt. Abram MORTON on 14 Aug 1794.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

124.  Jedediah SAMPSON (Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jun 1714 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died after 1764 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Jedediah married Lois UNKNOWN. Lois died before 19 Feb 1752.

Children from this marriage were:
478 M i. Joseph SAMPSON was born on 31 Mar 1738 and died prob. young. He never married and

had no children.

479 F ii. Anne SAMPSON was born on 11 Dec 1739 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died young.

480 F iii. Martha SAMPSON.

Martha married John FRYE on 25 Dec 1764.  They had no children.

Jedediah next married Betty BUTT.

125.  Susannah SAMPSON (Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 May 1716 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Sep 1749 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 33.

• Residence: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: In 34th yr.

Susannah married William CUSHMAN, son of Ichabod CUSHMAN and Patience HOLMES, on 25
Dec 1735 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 13 Oct 1715 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Aug 1768 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 52.

• Residence: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Age at Death: 52y 10m 3d.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 481 M i. Joseph CUSHMAN was born 19 Jan 1737 (N.S.) in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

482 F ii. Joanna CUSHMAN was born on 3 Apr 1739 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 483 M iii. William CUSHMAN Jr. was born on 12 Apr 1741 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

484 M iv. Zenas CUSHMAN was born on 1 May 1743 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 485 M v. Noah/Noe CUSHMAN was born on 14 May 1745 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

486 M vi. Unidentified CUSHMAN was born on 3 Mar 1747 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1747 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

487 M vii. Ichabod CUSHMAN was born on 4 Sep 1749 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Sep 1749 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 23d.

126.  Joseph BENT (Abigail SAMPSON 27, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1704 and died on 13 Jan 1782 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Occupation: Nailer.

Joseph married Jemima BILLINGTON, daughter of Francis BILLINGTON and Abigail
CHURCHILL, on 17 Oct 1728 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jemima was born on 12 Jun 1710
in Plymouth, MA and died after 3 May 1758.

Children from this marriage were:
488 F i. Sarah BENT was born on 27 Jan 1730 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

489 M ii. John BENT was born 27 Feb 1732 (N.S.) in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

John married Bethiah MORSS/MORSE  on 16 May 1753 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

490 F iii. Alice BENT was born 16 Jan 1734 (N.S.) in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

491 M iv. Joseph BENT was born 6 Jan 1736 (N.S.) in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Sailmaker and mariner.

Joseph married Elizabeth WATERMAN on 9 Sep 1758 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 492 M v. William BENT was born circa 1742 and died from 11 Apr 1831 to 1832 at age 89.

129.  Alice BENT (Abigail SAMPSON 27, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1710 in Plymouth, MA.

Alice married Barnabas RAYMOND on 8 May 1729.

Children from this marriage were:
493 F i. Deborah RAYMOND was born on 1 Aug 1729 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

494 F ii. Abigail RAYMOND was born on 3 Oct 1732 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

495 M iii. George RAYMOND was born on 31 Aug 1734 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts.

496 M iv. Noah RAYMOND was born 22 Jan 1738 (N.S.) in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

497 M v. Barnabas RAYMOND was born on 9 Jun 1740 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

498 M vi. John RAYMOND was born on 13 Jul 1742 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

499 M vii. William RAYMOND was born on 2 Jul 1744 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 2 Sep 1822 at age 78.

500 U viii. Experience RAYMOND was born on 3 May 1748 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

501 U ix. Experience RAYMOND was born on 28 May 1749 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: There are only 25 days between the date of birth of this Experience and the
preceeding child of the same name!

502 F x. Remember RAYMOND was born on 25 Jun 1750 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

503 M xi. Sylvanus RAYMOND was born on 2 May 1752 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

504 F xii. Elizabeth RAYMOND was born on 20 Apr 1755 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

130.  George RUSSELL (Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jan
1708 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died w.d. 13 Jun 1785 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 77.

George married Mercy SHERMAN on 12 Oct 1732.

Children from this marriage were:
505 M i. Abraham RUSSELL was born on 16 Mar 1752 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts,

died on 5 Sep 1778 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 26, and was buried on
farm.

• Cause of Death: Shot by British troops.

506 F ii. Hasadiah RUSSELL was born on 12 Feb 1735 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Hasadiah married Daniel HOWE.

507 F iii. Ruth RUSSELL was born on 4 Nov 1736 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

508 M iv. William RUSSELL was born on 9 May 1739 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

509 F v. Isabel RUSSELL was born on 20 Sep 1741 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Isabel married Judah HANDY on 19 May 1782.

510 F vi. Susannah RUSSELL was born on 1 Mar 1744 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Susannah married Jedediah SHERMAN on 1 Jan 1770.

511 M vii. George RUSSELL Jr. was born on 13 Jan 1745-1746 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

512 M viii. Michael RUSSELL was born on 16 Jan 1748 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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• Revolutionary War: 3 Aug 1780-8 Aug 1780.

Michael married Deborah HILLER on 22 Oct 1769.

513 F ix. Rachel RUSSELL was born on 7 Jul 1749 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

132.  Joshua RUSSELL (Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Feb 1710 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died between 15 Sep 1787 and 6 Jan 1789 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Currier and tanner in Dartmouth, MA.

Joshua married Lydia SPOONER on 9 Mar 1732.

Children from this marriage were:
514 F i. Deborah RUSSELL was born on 17 Nov 1731 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Deborah married John HATHAWAY in 1758.

515 F ii. Sarah RUSSELL was born on 10 Oct 1735 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

516 M iii. Elisha RUSSELL was born on 3 Dec 1737 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1776.

Elisha married Elizabeth TRIPP.

+ 517 M iv. Prince RUSSELL was born 9 Jan 1740 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died between 24 Feb 1781 and 2 Oct 1781.

+ 518 M v. Jethro RUSSELL was born on 21 Mar 1753 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 30 Mar 1807 at age 54.

134.  Benjamin RUSSELL (Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jul 1715 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Benjamin married Hannah ALLEN, daughter of John ALLEN and Deborah UNKNOWN, on 8 Mar 1738.

Children from this marriage were:
519 F i. Deborah RUSSELL was born on 3 Oct 1740 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

520 F ii. Dinah RUSSELL was born on 16 Oct 1742 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Dinah married Joseph RICKETSON on 26 Apr 1767.

521 F iii. Hannah RUSSELL was born on 2 Sep 1745 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

522 F iv. Judah RUSSELL was born on 2 Sep 1748 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 15 Mar 1771 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 22.

• Sex: Uncertain.

523 F v. Elizabeth RUSSELL was born on 22 Apr 1752 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 524 M vi. Jonathan RUSSELL was born on 22 May 1755 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 13 Feb 1835 at age 79.

525 M vii. Noah RUSSELL was born on 19 Oct 1760 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

135.  Isaac RUSSELL (Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jul 1717 in Dartmouth,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Isaac married Elizabeth HANDY.
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Children from this marriage were:
526 M i. Seth RUSSELL was born on 19 Oct 1751 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 527 M ii. Luthan RUSSELL was born on 13 Oct 1754 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

528 F iii. Barbara RUSSELL was born on 12 Oct 1761.

Barbara married Caleb BRIGGS on 21 Jun 1820.

138.  David RUSSELL (Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 26 Jan 1724 (N.S.) in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

David married Hannah HOWARD, daughter of William HOWARD and Unknown, 23 Mar 1749 (N.S.) in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
529 F i. Cynthia RUSSELL was born on 1 Jul 1749 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 530 M ii. Barnabas RUSSELL was born on 2 Jan 1751 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 531 M iii. Stephen RUSSELL was born on 3 May 1752 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 28 Oct 1832 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

532 F iv. Catherine RUSSELL was born in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Catherine married Humphrey LAPHAM on 13 Aug 1814.  They had no children.

139.  Noah RUSSELL (Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Apr 1726 in Dartmouth,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1803 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

Noah married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
533 F i. Hannah RUSSELL was born in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

141.  Cornelius STURTEVANT (Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Nov 1704 in
Plymouth, MA and died on 17 Dec 1762 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 58.

• Age at Death: 58y 23d

Cornelius married Elizabeth EATON, daughter of Benjamin EATON Jr. and Mary COOMBS, 25 Jan
1729 (N.S.) in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born circa 1697 in Prob. Plymouth, MA
and died on 16 May 1790 in Keene, NH at age 93.

• Age at Death: 93.

• Birth and death dates: The GSMD's "Family of Degory Priest"  gives no date for birth and places the
birth in Kingston. Instead of a date and place of death it states "living 27 April 1764."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 534 M i. Silas STURTEVANT was born on 27 Jun 1730 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1814 at age 84.

+ 535 M ii. Cornelius STURTEVANT Jr. was born on 7 Nov 1734 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Mar 1826 in Keene, NH at age 91.

142.  Marcy/Mercy STURTEVANT  (Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24
May 1706 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Aug 1741 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 35.
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• Age at Death: 35th yr.

Marcy/Mercy married Benjamin EATON III, son of Benjamin EATON Jr. and Mary COOMBS, on 7
Jul 1726 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Benjamin was born circa 1698 in Plymouth, MA and died
on 3 May 1751 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 53.

• Age at Death: 53rd yr. Death may have occurred in March rather than May.

Children from this marriage were:
536 F i. Ruth EATON was born 21 Mar 1727 (N.S.) in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died from 0014 to 21 May 1727. She never married and had no children.

537 M ii. Jabesh EATON was born on 7 Aug 1728 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 26 Sep 1728. He never married and had no children.

+ 538 M iii. Noah EATON was born on 29 May 1734 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 30 Nov 1798 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

539 F iv. Mary EATON was born 6 Mar 1735 (N.S.) in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 5 May 1735. She never married and had no children.

540 M v. Seth EATON was born 1 Jan 1739 (N.S.) in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died after Feb 1760.

• Occupation: Cooper.

144.  Nehemiah STURTEVANT (Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Nov 1710 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Apr 1774 in Kent, CT at age 63.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

Nehemiah married Fear CUSHMAN, daughter of Lt. Isaac CUSHMAN Jr. and Mercy BRADFORD, on
11 Dec 1734 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Fear was born on 10 Jul 1718 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 May 1760 in Kent, CT at age 41.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 541 M i. Peleg STURTEVANT was born 25 Jan 1736 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

542 M ii. Peres STURTEVANT was born on 15 Nov 1737 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Sex: Uncertain.

543 F iii. Remember Marcy STURTEVANT was born on 6 Oct 1740 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

544 F iv. Ruth STURTEVANT was born on 12 Sep 1743 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

545 F v. Fear STURTEVANT was born on 6 Dec 1745 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

546 F vi. Abiah STURTEVANT was born from 0027 to 28 Nov 1748 in Kent, CT.

547 F vii. Lucy/Lucia STURTEVANT was born on 6 Oct 1752 in Kent, CT and was christened in
1752.

148.  Abiah STURTEVANT (Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jul 1720 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Jul 1810 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

• Age at Death: 90.

Abiah married Simeon HOLMES, son of William HOLMES and Bathsheba STETSON, on 1 Dec 1743 in
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Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Simeon was born 3Nov 1721 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Dec 1807 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Age at Death: 86y 1m 5d.

Children from this marriage were:
548 M i. Nehemiah HOLMES was born 23 Jan 1745 (N.S.) in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died 2 Mar 1745 (N.S.). He never married and had no children.

549 M ii. Nehemiah HOLMES was born on 11 May 1746 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 26 Jun 1747 at age 1. He never married and had no children.

550 F iii. Ruth HOLMES was born on 17 Apr 1748 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 6 Aug 1748.

551 M iv. Josiah HOLMES was born on 10 Jun 1749 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
was christened on 20 Aug 1749.

552 F v. Phebe HOLMES was born on 8 Nov 1751 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 3 Feb 1828 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Will written: 27 Dec 1826. Proved 16 Feb 1829. Names sister Polly Holmes; brother
Walter Holmes; sister Zilpha, wife of Thomas Hefford; oldest surviving child of brother
Cornelius Holmes.

553 F vi. Polly HOLMES was born circa 1754 and died on 11 May 1831 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 77. She never married and had no children.

• Will written: 22 Dec 1826. Proved 9 Aug 1830. Names brother Walter Holmes "now a
resident of the state of New York"; sister Zilpha wife of Thomas Hefford "now residents of
teh state of Vermont"; heirs of brother Cornelius Holmes deceased; and sister Phebe
Holmes.

• Age at Death: In 78th yr.

+ 554 M vii. Cornelius HOLMES died before 22 Dec 1826.

555 M viii. Walter/Wally HOLMES  was christened on 2 May 1762 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

556 F ix. Zilpha HOLMES.

149.  George STURTEVANT (Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Oct 1725 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died Living 1790 at age 65.

• Occupation: Husbandman.

George married Jerusha CUSHMAN, daughter of Benjamin CUSHMAN and Sarah EATON, on 11
May 1748 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jerusha was born on 18 Oct 1732 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Mar 1790 in Kent, CT at age 57.

• Age at Death: 57 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
557 F i. Sarah STURTEVANT was born circa 1750.

558 M ii. Consider STURTEVANT was born circa 1752.

559 F iii. Mollie STURTEVANT was born circa 1754.

560 M iv. Perez STURTEVANT was born circa 1756.
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561 M v. Zebedee STURTEVANT was born on 19 May 1758 in Kent, CT.

• Revolutionary War: Pension applicant.

151.  Ruth FULLERTON (Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born between 1734 and 1738 in
Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1835 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Ruth married Samuel POOLE in 1760. Samuel was born in 1736 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1830 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 94.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 562 M i. John POOLE was born in 1770 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1865 in

Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 95.

152.  Thomas SAMPSON (Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 8 Feb 1711 (N.S.) in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died 13 Jan 1748 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 36, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Age at Death: 37.

• Date of Death: Thatcher says _ Jan 1740.

Thomas married Lydia BRYANT, daughter of Deacon Samuel BRYANT and Joanna DAVIS, on 16
Nov 1730. Lydia was born circa 1708, died on 25 Jun 1792 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
84, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Thatcher says 5 Jun 1799.

• Age at Death: "85th y."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 563 M i. Joseph SAMPSON was born 18 Apr 1732 O.S. in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died 29 Mar 1795 N.S. in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62,
and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

+ 564 F ii. Ruth SAMPSON was born 18 Mar 1734 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 5 Aug 1771 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 37.

+ 565 M iii. Capt. Thomas SAMPSON was born on 25 Dec 1737 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 7 Mar 1824 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86, and
was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

+ 566 M iv. Levi SAMPSON was born 4 Mar 1740 (N.S.) and was christened in Mantannas, [Cuba?].

567 F v. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 15 Aug 1744 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married David DARLING not given in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 568 M vi. Silvanus SAMPSON was born nr. end of 1747, was christened on 31 Jul 1748 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died in 1831 in West Ponds, Plymouth, Massachusetts at
age 84.

153.  Benjamin SAMPSON Jr. (Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Dec 1712 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died before 28 Mar 1754.
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• Residence: Plympton, then Middleboro, Massachusetts.

Benjamin married Mary WILLIAMSON,  daughter of George WILLIAMSON and Mary CRISP, on 1
May 1738 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 10 Sep 1708 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1765.

Children from this marriage were:
569 M i. George SAMPSON was born on 4 Aug 1739 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

570 F ii. Margaret SAMPSON  was born on 25 Aug 1741 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

571 M iii. Benjamin SAMPSON was born 1 Jan 1746 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

572 F iv. Hepsibah SAMPSON was born on 21 Aug 1749 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

154.  Ruth SAMPSON (Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Jul 1716 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Sep 1765 in Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 49.

• Age at Death: 50yrs.

Ruth married John FAUNCE Jr., son of John FAUNCE and Abigail BRYANT, on 29 Nov 1733.
John was born on 2 May 1709 in Plymouth, MA, died on 28 Nov 1734 in Plymouth, MA at age 25, and was
buried in Burial Hill, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
573 F i. Mary FAUNCE was born on 24 Oct 1734 in Plymouth, MA.

Mary married George CODDING on 17 Nov 1757 in Plymouth, MA.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Ruth next married David DARLING on 9 Jun 1742 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. David was
born on 4 May 1705 and died on 29 Dec 1784 in Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 79y 7m 25d.

155.  Nathaniel SAMPSON  (Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Sep 1718 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Ship-wright.

• Residence: Plympton, then Middleboro, Massachusetts.

Nathaniel married Martha PERKINS, daughter of Deacon Josiah PERKINS and Deborah BENNETT, on
21 May 1747. Martha was born on 22 Oct 1727.

Children from this marriage were:
574 F i. Deborah SAMPSON was born 22 Mar 1748 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Deborah married Nathaniel SHAW Jr. on 21 Sep 1769 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

575 F ii. Huldah SAMPSON was born 23 Jan 1750 (N.S.) in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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Huldah married Seth PEIRCE on 9 Nov 1769 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

576 M iii. Abishai SAMPSON was born on 7 Mar 1752 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Identity: "Believed to have been the father of Rev. Abishai Samson of Harvard, a Baptist
minister, and the grandfather of Rev. George W. Samson, D.D., now [1683] President of
Columbian College, Washington, D.C."

• Residence: Middleborough, then Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1775. Soldier.

577 M iv. Nathaniel SAMPSON was born on 10 Jul 1754 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Mar 1849 in West Brattleboro, VT at age 94.

• Residence: Middleboro, MA; Pelham, Hampshire Co., MA as Deacon; Brattleboro, VT as
Deacon.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1779. Soldier.

578 F v. Chloe SAMPSON was born on 6 Jan 1757 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

579 M vi. George SAMPSON was born 2 Apr1759 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1777-1778. Possibly the soldier of that name.

580 M vii. Philemon SAMPSON was born on 12 Oct 1761.

• Revolutionary War: 1779.

581 M viii. Zadok SAMPSON was born on 15 Dec 1764 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Daniel.

582 M ix. Daniel SAMPSON was born on 15 Dec 1764.

• Misc.: Twin of Zadok.

156.  Philemon SAMPSON (Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Sep 1720 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 6 Sep 1756 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 35,
and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Age at Death: 36y 3m 13d N.S.

Philemon married Rachel STANDISH, daughter of Lt. Moses STANDISH and Rachel COBB, on 12
May 1742 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rachel was born on 24 Apr 1726 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Oct 1809 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Age at Death: 83y 5m 8d.

Children from this marriage were:
583 M i. Philemon SAMPSON Jr. was born 24 Feb 1743 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 4 Jan 1761 at age 17.
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• Age at Death: 18.

+ 584 M ii. Newland/Nuland SAMPSON  was born on 31 Dec 1744 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 23 Apr 1811.

585 F iii. Sarah SAMPSON was born on 28 Oct 1746 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 Apr 1792 at age 45. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 45y 5m.

+ 586 F iv. Lydia SAMPSON was born 19 Jan 1749 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 Apr 1835 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

+ 587 M v. Moses SAMPSON was born on 30 May 1751 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died before 23 Apr 1811.

588 M vi. Benjamin SAMPSON was born on 29 Jul 1753 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in Apr 1794 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 40.

• Revolutionary War: 1775-1780. Believed to have served as a soldier.

• Age at Death: 41.

Benjamin married Anna PACKARD ? on 1 Jan 1778 in prob. Brdigewater, MA.

+ 589 M vii. Jeremiah SAMPSON was born on 15 Dec 1755 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 23 Sep 1830 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74,
and was buried in Old Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

157.  Sarah FULLER (Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Sep 1712 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Jul 1763 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

• Age at Death: 52nd yr.

Sarah married Isaac STURTEVANT, son of William STURTEVANT and Fear CUSHMAN, on 8 Apr 1731
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Isaac was born on 10 Aug 1708 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died 6/7 Feb 1751 (N.S.) in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Age at Death: 52nd yr.

Children from this marriage were:
590 F i. Deborah STURTEVANT was born 12 Feb 1732 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

591 M ii. William STURTEVANT was born on 9 Oct 1733 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

592 F iii. Martha STURTEVANT was born on 18 Nov 1735 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

593 F iv. Sarah STURTEVANT was born 4 Mar 1738 (N.S.) in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Sep 1747 at age 9.

594 M v. Isaac STURTEVANT was born 11 Mar 1740 (N.S.) in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

595 M vi. Simeon STURTEVANT was born on 11 May 1742 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 596 M vii. Samuel STURTEVANT was born 19 Jan 1745 (N.S.) in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

597 M viii. Jesse Fuller STURTEVANT was born from 0002 to 27 Mar 1748 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts.

+ 598 M ix. Nathaniel STURTEVANT was born on 2 Aug 1750 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Sarah next married Austin BEARSE, son of James BEARSE and Abia FORD, on 19 Dec 1756 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Austin was born on 16 Jul 1714 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 3 May 1764 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 49.

• Occupation: Cordwainer.

• Age at Death: 50th yr.

The child from this marriage was:
599 M i. Nine children BEARSE.

158.  Ruth FULLER (Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 4 Mar 1714 (N.S.) in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died before 23 Aug 1766.

Ruth married James COBB Jr., son of James COBB and Patience HOLMES, on 1 Apr 1733 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born on 13 Jun 1708 in Plymouth, MA and died on 20 Jun 1793 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Age at Death: 85.

Children from this marriage were:
600 M i. Joshua COBB was born on 23 Dec 1733 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 6 May 1734. He never married and had no children.

601 F ii. Ruth COBB was born 18 Mar 1735 (N.S.) in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ruth married John BRADFORD.

602 F iii. Joanna COBB was born 1 Feb 1737 (N.S.) in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died 12 Feb 1737 (N.S.). She never married and had no children.

603 F iv. Patience COBB was born on 26 Mar 1739 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 21 Apr 1739. She never married and had no children.

604 M v. James COBB was born on 11 Aug 1740 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 15 Aug 1740. He never married and had no children.

605 F vi. Martha COBB was born on 13 Apr 1743 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 3 Aug 1743. She never married and had no children.

606 M vii. James COBB was born on 14 Sep 1744 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 23 Jan 1745. He never married and had no children.

607 M viii. James COBB III was born on 28 Jul 1754 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 7 Nov 1780 at age 26.

• Misc.: Twin of Joshua.

• Age at Death: 26y.

608 M ix. Joshua COBB was born from 0018 to 28 Jul 1754 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Aug 1754. He never married and had no children.

161.  Amos FULLER (Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 12 Feb 1719 (N.S.) in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Dec 1790 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.
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• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: Private.

• Age at Death: 71y 10m 8d.

Amos married Abigail HARLOW, daughter of James HARLOW and Hannah SHAW, on 11 Jun 1744 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 9 Aug 1722 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Apr 1755 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

• Age at Death: 33rd yr.

Children from this marriage were:
609 F i. Mary FULLER was born on 24 May 1745 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 31 Oct 1747 at age 2. She never married and had no children.

610 F ii. Martha FULLER was born on 15 Dec 1746 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died Jan 1747 (N.S.). She never married and had no children.

611 M iii. Nathaniel FULLER was born on 12 Dec 1747 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

612 F iv. Hannah FULLER was born on 1 Oct 1749 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Hannah married Peleg COOKE, son of Capt. Nathaniel COOKE and Mary SAMPSON, 
on 3 Dec 1767 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Peleg was born on 7 Jul 1745 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 613 F v. Sarah FULLER was born on 6 Apr 1751 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 30 Apr 1834 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

614 F vi. Abigail FULLER was born on 12 Jun 1753 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 6 Feb 1754. She never married and had no children.

Amos next married Rachel STANDISH, daughter of Lt. Moses STANDISH and Rachel COBB, on 25
Oct 1759 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rachel was born on 24 Apr 1726 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Oct 1809 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Age at Death: 83y 5m 8d.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 615 M i. Amos FULLER Jr. was born on 27 Oct 1760 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and was buried on 19 Nov 1796 in Beverly, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

616 M ii. Philemon FULLER was born from 0020 to 27 Oct 1763 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Dec 1838 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Age at Death: 75-1-16.

Philemon married Mercy CUSHMAN circa 1786 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

162.  Nathaniel FULLER Jr. (Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 26 May 1721 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died before 9 Apr 1748 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Nathaniel married Lydia PERRY, daughter of William PERRY and Lydia BARNABY, on 12 Jun 1744
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born from circa 1720 to 1722 and died Living 28 Jun
1763 at age 42.

Children from this marriage were:
617 M i. William FULLER was born 15 Mar 1745 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

618 F ii. Lydia FULLER was born on 22 Apr 1746 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 20 Dec 1776 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 30.
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• Age at Death: 30y 7m 17d.

163.  Barnabas FULLER (Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Sep 1723 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Mar 1814 in Hebron, Oxford Co., Maine at age 90.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Revolutionary War: Private.

• Age at Death: 90y 6m.

Barnabas married Rebecca CUSHMAN, daughter of Robert CUSHMAN Jr. and Mercy/Mary
WASHBURN,. Rebecca was born on 9 Apr 1730 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Apr
1813 in Hebron, Oxford Co., Maine at age 82.

Children from this marriage were:
619 M i. Jesse FULLER was born on 3 Oct 1748 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Jesse married Ruth PRINCE.

620 M ii. Barsillai FULLER was born on 17 Jan 1751 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

621 M iii. Robert FULLER was born on 3 Jun 1752 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

622 F iv. Martha FULLER was born on 11 Jan 1754 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 20 Feb 1804 in Hebron, Oxford Co., Maine at age 50. She never married and had no
children.

623 F v. Azubah FULLER was born on 29 Jun 1756 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

624 M vi. Joshua FULLER was born on 8 Feb 1758 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 28 Mar 1759 at age 1. He never married and had no children.

625 F vii. Mary Rebeccah FULLER was born on 19 May 1761 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

626 F viii. Ruth FULLER was born on 17 Sep 1764 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

627 M ix. Barnabas FULLER Jr. was born on 19 Jun 1768 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 25 Nov 1792 at Sea at age 24. He never married and had no children.

628 M x. Isaac FULLER was born on 30 Apr 1771 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
was christened on 23 Jun 1771 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Isaac married Sarah HOUSTON.

168.  Deborah SAMPSON (George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 14 Mar 1725 (N.S.) in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Oct 1815 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

• Age at Death: 90y 7m.

Deborah married Elijah BISBEE Jr., son of Elijah BISBEE and Eleanor PIERCE, on 26 Apr 1744. Elijah
was born on 20 Mar 1720 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Sep 1804 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Age at Death: 84y 6m.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 629 F i. Hannah BISBEE was born on 19 Jul 1744 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 4 Apr 1822 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

+ 630 M ii. Elijah BISBEE was born on 4 Sep 1746 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 21 Apr 1831 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.
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+ 631 M iii. George BISBEE was born on 29 Aug 1748 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 Mar 1839 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

+ 632 M iv. Noah BISBEE was born on 23 May 1752 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 28 Jan 1839 in Richmond, Cheshire Co., New Hampshire at age 86.

+ 633 M v. John BISBEE was born on 15 Sep 1755 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 24 Jun 1842 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

+ 634 M vi. Asaph BISBEE was born on 31 Mar 1758 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 635 F vii. Deborah BISBEE was born 26 Apr 1760 (1763?) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 May 1832 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
72.

636 F viii. Olive BISBEE was born on 5 Dec 1769 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
from 0009 to 10 Jul 1832 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63. She never
married and had no children.

169.  Zabdiel SAMPSON (George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Apr 1727 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 16 Sep 1776 in Harlem, NY at age 49, and was buried in Burying Ground
(Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Revolutionary War: Dec 1775-1776. Soldier. Slain in the Battle of Harlem Heights.

• Cause of Death: "Killed in action."

• Age at Death: 49y 5m.

Zabdiel married Abigail CUSHMAN, daughter of Benjamin CUSHMAN and Sarah EATON, on 31
Dec 1747 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 22 Nov 1727 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 4 May 1751 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 23, and
was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: "in 24th y."

The child from this marriage was:
+ 637 F i. Sarah SAMPSON was born on 2 Jun 1749 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 2 Dec 1829 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

Zabdiel next married Abiah WHITMARSH, daughter of Richard WHITMARSH and Lydia FORD, 
on 27 Aug 1752 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abiah was born on 3 Jun 1724 in Abington,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 26 Dec 1800 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76, and
was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 77th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
638 M i. Zabdiel SAMPSON Jr. was born on 6 Jul 1754 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 25 Jun 1776 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 21. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 21-7-19 or 22.

+ 639 M ii. George SAMPSON was born on 3 Sep 1755 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 25 Nov 1826 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71, and was buried in
Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

640 M iii. William SAMPSON was born 3 Feb 1757 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 3 Jul 1780.
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• Misc.: 3 Jul 1780. "Second son."

• Revolutionary War: 1780-1781. Soldier.

William married Deborah RANDALL on 26 Sep 1782 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 641 F iv. Abigail SAMPSON was born on 11 Jul 1758 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Apr 1813 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 54.

642 M v. Alvin SAMPSON died before 3 Jul 1780.

• Misc.: 3 Jul 1780. Not mentioned in the distribution of his father Zabdiel Sampson's estate.

+ 643 M vi. Gideon SAMPSON Jr. was born on 15 Mar 1760 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 22 Sep 1839 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and
was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

+ 644 F vii. Hannah SAMPSON was born on 3 Mar 1762 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 7 Mar 1813 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

645 F viii. Abiah SAMPSON was born on 15 Feb 1764 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died before 3 Jul 1780.

+ 646 M ix. Philemon SAMPSON was born on 6 Mar 1766 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 2 Feb 1805 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

+ 647 M x. Issacher/Esechar SAMPSON  was born on 12 Jun 1768 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 May 1844 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
75.

648 M xi. Richard SAMPSON was born on 3 Mar 1762 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

170.  Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON  (George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Oct 1730
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 3 Mar 1797 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66,
and was buried in Lakenham Cemetery, Carver, Massachusetts.

• Cemetery: Thatcher says N. Carver Cemetery.

Hannah/Haitah married Capt. Joshua PERKINS, son of Deacon Josiah PERKINS and Deborah
BENNETT, on 8 Feb 1749. Joshua was born on 16 Jun 1729 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 30 Sep 1797 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68, and was buried in N. Carver Cemetery,
Carver, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. (part now called Carver)

• Age at Death: 68-3-3.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 649 M i. Gideon PERKINS was born 25 Feb 1751 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 8 Oct 1828 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

+ 650 F ii. Sarah PERKINS was born on 27 Feb 1753 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 9 Jan 1835 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

651 F iii. Deborah PERKINS was born on 20 Mar 1755 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 1 Apr 1831 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Age at Death: 80th yr.

Deborah married Bartlett MURDOCH from 0001 to 11 Nov 1773 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

+ 652 F iv. Abigail PERKINS was born on 22 Apr 1757 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
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died on 19 Jan 1833 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

+ 653 M v. Joshua PERKINS Jr. was born on 14 May 1759 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 May 1835 in Carver/Colrain, MA at age 76.

654 M vi. Lothrop PERKINS was born on 15 Apr 1761 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 1 Oct 1778 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 17.

+ 655 F vii. Hannah PERKINS was born from 0025 to 29 Jul 1763 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Apr 1853 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

656 F viii. Rebecca PERKINS was born on 27 Aug 1765 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 14 Oct 1766 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1.

+ 657 F ix. Martha PERKINS was born on 4 Jul 1767 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Dec 1835 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

658 F x. Bette/Betsey PERKINS was born on 7 Jul 1769 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Feb 1821 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 51. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 52nd yr.

659 F xi. Drusilla PERKINS was born on 2 Sep 1771 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 1 Feb 1835 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

Drusilla married Eliab WARD on 13 Aug 1789 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Drusilla next married Asa BENSON on 23 Oct 1804 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 660 M xii. Lt. Luke PERKINS was born on 1 Aug 1773 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 20 Mar 1824 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 50, and was buried in N.
Carver Cemetery, Carver, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 661 M xiii. Samson PERKINS was born on 14 Mar 1777 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 26 Nov 1828 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51, and was buried in
Carver Center Cemetery, Carver, Plymouth Co., MA.

172.  Rebecca SAMPSON (George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 27 Jan 1735 (N.S.) in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 7 May 1807 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
72, and was buried in Long Plain Cemetery, Acushnet, New Bedford, MA.

• Will written: 5 Feb 1799. Proved 6 Jul 1807. Names brother Gideon Sampson; father George
Sampson; children George, Luke, Abigail, Seth, Amos, Silvia, and Wing; two granddaughters Rebecca
and Drusilla Kelly; and named children George, Luke and Abigail jointly as executors.

Rebecca married Jeremiah KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY/KELLEY,  son of Seth
KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY and Mehitable WING, on 3 Jul 1753 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Jeremiah was born on 4 Oct 1727 in Yarmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts and died on 6
Oct 1793 in Wareham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

• Age at Death: 66th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 662 M i. George KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY was born on 23 Dec 1754 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 31 Mar 1808 in Pelham, VT? at age 53.

+ 663 M ii. Luke KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY was born on 24 Oct 1757 in Plympton?, MA and died on
16 Oct 1828 in Milford, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

664 F iii. Abigail KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY was born on 26 Oct 1759 in Plympton?, MA and died
1790 ? at age 31.
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+ 665 M iv. Seth KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY was born on 27 Apr 1763 in Plympton?, MA and died on
18 Sep 1842 in Wallingford, VT at age 79.

666 M v. Amos KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY was born on 16 Mar 1766 in Bellingham, Whatcom Co.,
WA and died on 13 Mar 1848 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

Amos married Lydia BRALEY on 5 May 1797 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

667 F vi. Silvia KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY  was born on 22 Apr 1768 in Bellingham, Whatcom Co.,
WA and died circa 1836 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

668 M vii. Wing KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY was born on 3 Jul 1772 in Wareham, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Dec 1823 in Milford, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

Wing married Mary GASKELL on 10 Dec 1803 in Int. Milford, MA.

173.  Elizabeth SAMPSON (George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jun 1737 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 8 Oct 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 97,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 97 yrs 3 mos. 8 days.

Elizabeth married Joseph CUSHMAN Jr., son of Joshua CUSHMAN and Mary SOULE/SOULES, on
5 Jan 1758 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on 6 Oct 1733 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 30 Oct 1743 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 2
Oct 1822 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88.

• Age at Death: 88y. Duxbury VR say 89 yrs.

• Revolutionary War: Private.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 669 M i. George CUSHMAN was born on 5 Jan 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

was christened on 23 Aug 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 17
Jan 1832 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

+ 670 F ii. Hannah CUSHMAN was born on 8 Nov 1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 23 Aug 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 30
Nov 1825 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

671 M iii. David CUSHMAN was born on 27 May 1767 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 7 Apr 1768 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was buried in Old
Cemetery (Standish), Chestnut St., South Duxbury, MA. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 10m 21s.

672 M iv. Joseph Soule CUSHMAN was born circa 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 23 Aug 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
and died at Sea. He never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Prob. twin of Abigail.

+ 673 F v. Abigail CUSHMAN was born circa 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was
christened on 23 Aug 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 29 Sep
1849 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

+ 674 F vi. Lydia Soule CUSHMAN was born on 19 Nov 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 4 Jul 1773 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and
died on 31 Jan 1865 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

+ 675 M vii. David C. CUSHMAN was born on 22 Dec 1774 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
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was christened on 26 Mar 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 21 Aug
1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and was buried in Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 676 F viii. Sarah CUSHMAN was born circa 11 Jul 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 6 Sep 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 11 Apr
1861 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

+ 677 F ix. Elizabeth/Betsy CUSHMAN was born circa 1781 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 23 Sep 1781 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
and died after 30 Jan 1814 in Poss. Duxbury, MA.

176.  Zerviah SAMPSON (William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 18 Mar 1726 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Feb 1820 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

• Age at Death: 93y 11m..

Zerviah married Benjamin CUSHMAN Jr., son of Benjamin CUSHMAN and Sarah EATON, on 27 Aug
1747 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Benjamin was born on 25 May 1722 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Mar 1813 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Will written: 14 Nov 1807. Proved 6 Apr 1813: Names eldest daughters Joanna and Zilpa Cushman;
sons Caleb, Joseph and Benjamin Cushman; daughters Zerviah Chandler and Sarah Fuller;
grandchildren Jacob, Irena and Winston B. Cushman (children of son Jacob Cushman).

• Age at Death: 90y 9m.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 678 M i. Jacob CUSHMAN was born 29 Feb 1748 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 11 Jul 1842 in Almshouse, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA at age 94.

679 M ii. Benjamin CUSHMAN died young.

680 M iii. Caleb CUSHMAN was born 13 Jan 1751 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

681 F iv. Joanna CUSHMAN was born in 1752 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 15 Oct 1816 at age 64. She never married and had no children.

• Will written: 15 Oct 1816. Proved 12 Dec 1816.  Left everything to Zerviah Chandlerr wife
of Zebedee and Silvia Chusman wife of Jacob.

682 F v. Zilpah CUSHMAN was born circa 1755 and died on 9 Mar 1831 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 76. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 76.

683 M vi. Joseph CUSHMAN was born circa Sep 1758 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

684 M vii. Benjamin CUSHMAN was born on 10 Jul 1761 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 23 Feb 1842 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 80y 7m 13d.

685 F viii. Zerviah CUSHMAN died young.

686 F ix. Zerviah CUSHMAN was born on 17 Apr 1764 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Zerviah married Zebedee CHANDLER.
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+ 687 F x. Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  was born on 7 Jul 1766 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Apr 1840 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

179.  Zilpha SAMPSON (William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Dec 1731 and died in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Zilpha married Joseph BRYANT, son of Samuel BRYANT Jr. and Dorcus FORD, on 23 Nov 1756 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joseph died on 30 May 1813 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 78y 11m 16d.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 688 F i. Ruth BRYANT.

182.  Joseph SAMPSON (William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1740 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1778-1780. Soldier.

Joseph married someone.

His child was:
+ 689 M i. William SAMPSON.

183.  Jemima SAMPSON (Seth 35, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Jun 1731 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died after 15 Mar 1758.

Jemima married Nathan BENNETT, son of Capt. Peter BENNETT and Priscilla HOWLAND, on 5 Dec
1745 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathan was born on 23 Oct 1720 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 17 Jan 1749 and 26 Apr 1751.

Children from this marriage were:
690 F i. Priscilla BENNETT was born on 31 May 1746 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died young. She never married and had no children.

691 F ii. Susanna BENNETT was born on 7 Nov 1748 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died young. She never married and had no children.

Jemima next married Lemuel JACKSON Int 24 Oct 1757 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
692 M i. Isaac JACKSON.

693 F ii. Patience JACKSON.

694 M iii. Lemuel JACKSON Jr. 

695 M iv. Levi JACKSON.

696 M v. John JACKSON.

184.  Keziah/Kezia SAMPSON (Seth 35, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 May 1738 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

Keziah/Kezia married Jedediah WOOD, son of Jonathan WOOD and Persis ROBBINS, on 26 Sep
1752 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jedediah was born on 25 May 1728 in Plymouth, MA
and died in Macedon, NY.
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• Occupation: Cordwainer.

Children from this marriage were:
697 F i. Hannah WOOD was born on 23 Apr 1753 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 698 M ii. Levi WOOD was born on 11 Dec 1754 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

699 F iii. Lucy WOOD was born on 13 Oct 1756 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

700 M iv. Seth WOOD was born in Aug 1758 in Warwick, MA.

• Revolutionary War: Pension.

701 F v. Keziah WOOD was born circa 1760.

Keziah married Samuel BUCKMAN.

• Revolutionary War: Pension application.

702 F vi. Ruth ? WOOD.

185.  Betty/Elizabeth SAMPSON  (Seth 35, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1730 and died after 22 Apr 1801
in prob. Pelham, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts.

Betty/Elizabeth married Gideon HACKET, son of George HACKET and Lydia THOMAS, on 3
Aug 1749 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Gideon was born 22 Feb 1727 (N.S.) in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 2 Aug 1802 in prob. Pelham, Hampshire Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
703 M i. George HACKET was born circa 1752 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: "Served in the Revolutionary War; marched to camp 6 June 1780,
discharged 10 January (sic)."

George married Mercy FULLER Int 6 Oct 1785 in Pelham, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts.

704 M ii. John HACKET was born circa 1754 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: "Marched to camp 6 June 1780, discharged 6 December 1780."

705 F iii. Persila (sic) HACKET was born circa 1759 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Persila married Alexander TORRANCE on 2 Mar 1781 in Pelham, Hampshire Co.,
Massachusetts.

706 F iv. Lydia HACKET was born circa 1763 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Lydia married Daniel HARKNESS Int 6 Oct 1785 in Pelham, Hampshire Co.,
Massachusetts.

707 F v. Ruth HACKET was born circa 1765 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ruth married Ichabod HAYWARD Int 15 Apr 1790 in Pelham, Hampshire Co.,
Massachusetts.

708 M vi. Gideon HACKET was born circa 1768 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Gideon married Lydia PESSE on 10 Jun 1796 in Pelham, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts.
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709 F vii. Hannah HACKET was born circa 1770 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Hannah married Isaac BARLOW Int 30 Jun 1792 in Pelham, Hampshire Co.,
Massachusetts.

186.  Abner SAMPSON (Seth 35, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 173x in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Residence: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., MA
 

• Revolutionary War: He may be the Abner Sampson of Plymouth Co., MA, found in "A List of
pensioners in the state of Massachusetts" database of the NEHGS [SBCWJR].

• Census: 1790: Dutchess Co., NY

Abner married Hannah DREW, daughter of John DREW III and Susanna BENNETT,. Hannah was
born on 5 Aug 1739 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was christened on 23 Sep 1739 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
710 F i. Susanna SAMPSON was born on 26 Sep 1759 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

711 M ii. George SAMPSON was born on 6 Feb 1761 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

712 F iii. Mary SAMPSON was born in 1764.

+ 713 F iv. Ruth SAMPSON was born on 6 May 1764 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1859 at age 95.

714 F v. Unidentified SAMPSON was born in 1766.

Unidentified married Unidentified HUNGERFORD. Unidentified was born in 1766.

715 F vi. Deborah SAMPSON was born in 1771.

716 M vii. Abner SAMPSON Jr. was born in 1773.

717 F viii. Polly SAMPSON was born in 1775.

718 M ix. John SAMPSON was born in 1776.

+ 719 F x. Jemima SAMPSON was born in 1785 and died in 1857 at age 72.

187.  Issacher SAMPSON  (Seth 35, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Aug 1742 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Apparently twin of George.[SBCWJR]

Issacher married someone.

His child was:
720 M i. Issachar SAMPSON Jr.  

190.  Noah SAMPSON (Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born 24 Jan 1705 (N.S.) in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died Cir 1742 & bef. 15 May 1749 at age 37.

• Residence: Plymouth, MA.

Noah married Jemima RIDER, daughter of Joseph RIDER and Mary SOUTHWORTH, on 22 Aug 1734
in Plymouth, MA. Jemima was born on 3 Apr 1712 in Hull, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 4 Jan
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1769.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 721 M i. Southworth SAMPSON was born on 19 Sep 1735 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 722 F ii. Desire SAMPSON was born 19 Mar 1738 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA.

+ 723 F iii. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born 5 Mar 1740 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA.

724 F iv. Philippa SAMPSON was born circa 1742.

Philippa married Unidentified LORING.

192.  Fear SAMPSON (Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Nov 1708 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Apr 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Age at Death: 63 y 5 m.

Fear married Benjamin SIMMONS Jr., son of Benjamin SIMMONS and Lora SAMSON, on 26 Oct 1731
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Benjamin was born 13 Mar 1711 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died before 1 Aug 1748 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
725 M i. Perez SIMMONS was born circa 1732 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was

christened on 19 Oct 1740 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died poss. bef.
1800 at age 68.

Perez married Mary UNKNOWN. Mary was born by 1755 and died after 1800.

• Date of Death: Living in Salisbury, CT, in 1800, aged 45 or older.

726 F ii. Elizabeth SIMMONS was born circa 1734 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
was christened on 19 Oct 1740.

+ 727 M iii. Micah SIMMONS  was born circa 1736 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was
christened on 19 Oct 1740 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 30 Jan
1817 in Lancaster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

+ 728 F iv. Keturah SIMMONS was born circa 1738 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was
christened on 19 Oct 1740, and died on 21 Jun 1790 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 52.

729 F v. Lucy SIMMONS was born circa 1741 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was
christened on 10 May 1741.

730 M vi. Benjamin SIMMONS was born circa 1743 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

193.  Robert SAMPSON (Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Apr 1712 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Jun 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Occupation: Yeoman and inn-holder..

• Will written: 24 Jan 1775. Proved 4 Dec 1775. All 7 children and wife named in will.

• Age at Death: 63.

Robert married Alice SAMPSON, daughter of Miles SAMPSON and Sarah STUDLEY, on 19 Dec 1734 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Alice was born 21 Feb 1717 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 24 Jan 1775.
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Children from this marriage were:
731 M i. Perez SAMPSON was born on 16 Apr 1737 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: "or some years in Duxbury; afterwards Pembroke.

Perez married Mary TAYLOR on 1 Oct 1761 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Mary died in 1763.

732 M ii. Levi SAMPSON was born on 10 Apr 1740 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 13 Sep 1778 in army at age 38.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1778. Soldier.

• Age at Death: Given as 27 leading to speculation that this may have been an earlier Levi
and that the later was born circa 1751 and died in 1778. Vinton gives the year of birth as
1751. Hutchinson does the same. "in the Army"

733 F iii. Alice SAMPSON was born on 15 Apr 1744 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in May 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 57. She never
married and had no children.

+ 734 M iv. Noah SAMPSON was born circa 1748 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 31 Mar 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

+ 735 M v. Robert SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died circa 1830 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

736 M vi. Consider SAMPSON was born circa 1758 in Bloomfield, ME.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Revolutionary War: 1777. Soldier.

Consider married Bethiah AMES on 11 Jan 1791 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.  They had no children.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 737 F vii. Edith SAMPSON was born circa 1758 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 2 Jun 1796 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

195.  Keturah SAMPSON (Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born 14 Jan 1719 (N.S.) in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Feb 1791 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Age at Death: 70. Vinton states the age as "70 [72?]."

Keturah married Thomas CULLIFER/GULLIFER, son of Henry CULLIFER/GULLIFER and
Mary/Marcy TRASIE,  on 26 Oct 1743 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born circa
1720 and died on 8 Sep 1762 in "at the Eastward" at age 42.

• Occupation: Marriner.

• Will written: 2 Sep 1762. Proved 5 Aug 1765. Names wife Ketura, sons John, Thomas and Peleg
Gullifer.

• Age at Death: 42y 6m.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 738 M i. John GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born on 9 May 1745 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 30 May 1837 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine at age 92, and was
buried in Emery Hill Cemetery, Fairfield, Somerset Co., ME.
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739 M ii. Thomas CULLIFER/GULLIFER was born on 17 Apr 1748 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1787.

Thomas married Patience TOZIER on 18 Jan 1776.

+ 740 M iii. Peleg CULLIFER/GULLIFER was born 13 Feb 1752 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Sep 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

741 F iv. Unidentified daughter CULLIFER/GULLIFER  died on 11 Aug 1755 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Triplet sister of two other unidentified daughters.

742 F v. Unidentified daughter CULLIFER/GULLIFER  died on 12 Aug 1755 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Triplet sister of two other unidentified daughters.

743 F vi. Unidentified daughter CULLIFER/GULLIFER  died on 19 Aug 1755 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Triplet sister of two other unidentified daughters.

Keturah next married Anthony SAMSON, son of Joshua SAMSON and Mary OAKSMAN, after 11
Sep 1786. Anthony was born on 16 Apr 1728 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Mar
1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86. They had no children.

• Misc.: His two wives were sisters.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1778. Private.

• Date of Death: Vinton states he died before 1791.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs.

196.  Anna SAMPSON (Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born 1 Mar 1723 (N.S.) in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 1756.

Anna married Anthony SAMSON, son of Joshua SAMSON and Mary OAKSMAN, circa 1751.
Anthony was born on 16 Apr 1728 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Mar 1815 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Misc.: His two wives were sisters.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1778. Private.

• Date of Death: Vinton states he died before 1791.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
744 M i. Nathaniel SAMSON was born circa May 1751 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

was christened on 10 Jun 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 2 Nov
1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 10. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 9 yrs. 7 mos. "s. Anthony"

+ 745 M ii. Oliver SAMSON was born from 9 Sep 1751 to 1754 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 7 Aug 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 25 Sep 1812 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61, and was buried in
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Old Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

746 F iii. Anna SAMSON was born circa 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was
christened on 7 Aug 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 20 Apr
1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs.

747 F iv. Keturah SAMSON was born in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was christened
on 16 Jul 1758 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

748 F v. Lucy SAMSON was born in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 22
Aug 1760 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 1 Sep 1760 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 1/2 mos. "d. Anthony and w."

+ 749 M vi. Thomas SAMSON was born in 1764 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was
christened on 10 Jun 1764 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died 7 or 17 Feb
1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

197.  Abner SAMPSON (Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Jul 1726 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Apr 1780 at age 53.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Will written: 11 Feb 1778. Proved 3 Apr 1780. Names wife Deborah, sons Abner, Isaac, Nathaniel and
Aaron; daughters Mary Hunt, Sarah Samson, Deborah Sprague, Lucy Samson, Luna Samson and
Wealthy Samson.

Abner married Sarah SAMSON, daughter of Joshua SAMSON and Mary OAKSMAN, on 12 Oct 1749
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 25 Mar 1723 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died before 20 Apr 1756.

• Date of Birth: Not 5 Oct 1741 as in Duxbury VR.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 750 F i. Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON  was born on 22 Mar 1750 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died from 0022 to 28 Aug 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 63, and was buried in Large Cemetery, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

751 M ii. Abner SAMPSON II was born on 10 Apr 1752 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 15 Apr 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 91, and was buried in
Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Date  of Birth: Duxbury VR also says 1 Apr 1752.

• Residence: 1840, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1777-1779. Soldier. Received pension.

• Age at Death: 91 yrs, 2 days.

Abner married Ruth BURGESS, daughter of Nathaniel BURGESS and Ruth
CHANDLER, on 2 Apr 1781 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born on 5
Mar 1758, died on 5 Jan 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88, and was
buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts. They had no children.
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• Of: Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs. 10 mos. "wid. Abner"

Abner next married Deborah BISBEE, daughter of Aaron BISBEE and Abigail UNKNOWN, on 20
Apr 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on 20 Nov 1733 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Age at Death: 87.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 752 F i. Sarah SAMPSON was born on 13 May 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

was christened on 30 Sep 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 31 Dec
1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77, and was buried in Large Cemetery,
Duxbury, Massachusetts.

753 M ii. Nathaniel SAMPSON was born circa Oct 1758 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 21 Nov 1758 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 6 wks. "s. Abner"

• Parentage: Conjecture [SBCWJR]

+ 754 M iii. Isaac SAMPSON was born on 21 Mar 1760 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was
christened on 5 Oct 1769 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 29 May 1827 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67, and was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian
Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

+ 755 F iv. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 18 Oct 1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 30 Sep 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 21
Nov 1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

+ 756 F v. Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON was born on 6 Feb 1763 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and was christened on 30 Sep 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

757 F vi. Luna SAMPSON was born on 29 Mar 1765 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was
christened on 30 Sep 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died after 21 May
1801. She never married and had no children.

+ 758 M vii. Nathaniel SAMPSON was born on 15 Apr 1767 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 30 Sep 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 23 Aug 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 46, and was buried in
Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

+ 759 M viii. Aaron SAMPSON was born on 20 Sep 1769 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 30 Sep 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 7 Jan
1845 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and was buried in Skunk Church
Cemetery, Plainville/Marshfield, Massachusetts.

+ 760 F ix. Welthea/Wealthy SAMPSON  was born on 22 Apr 1773 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Apr 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

198.  Ruth SAMPSON (Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jul 1713 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died before 22 May 1764.

Ruth married Amaziah/Amasa DELANO, son of Jonathan DELANO and Hannah DOTEN/DOTY, 8
Jan 1730 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Amaziah/Amasa was born on 7 Aug 1709 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died from 0005 to 7 Aug 1790 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 81.
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• Occupation: Blacksmith.

• Age at Death: 85 [sic].

Children from this marriage were:
+ 761 M i. Ezekiel DELANO was born on 19 Dec 1731 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died after 1794 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

762 M ii. Thomas DELANO was born on 30 Aug 1734 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 1 May 1748 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 9 Oct
1747 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 13. He never married and had no
children.

763 F iii. Hannah DELANO was born on 18 Feb 1737 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

• Misc.: "Not, as sometimes reported, the wife of Joshua Winslow." Hutchinson is one who
made this mistake, confusing this Hannah with Lemuel Delano's daughter Hannah who did
marry Joshua Winslow, q.v.

764 M iv. Zenas DELANO was born on 8 Dec 1739 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1760 at age 21.

• Cause of Death: Killed by Indians.

+ 765 M v. Cornelius DELANO was born on 10 Oct 1742 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 24 Apr 1801 at age 58.

+ 766 F vi. Jemima DELANO was born 8 Feb 1745 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 24 Apr 1801 at age 56.

+ 767 M vii. Thomas DELANO was born on 9 Oct 1747 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
was christened on 1 May 1748.

+ 768 F viii. Sylvia/Silva DELANO was christened on 12 Aug 1750.

+ 769 F ix. Ruth DELANO was born on 5 Aug 1753 and was christened on 5 Aug 1753.

+ 770 M x. Barzillai DELANO was born on 11 Dec 1755 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
was christened on 1 Feb 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

199.  Hannah SAMPSON (Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Nov 1715 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died from 0030 to 31 Dec 1797 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 82.

• Of: Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 30 Nov 1791.

• Age at Death: 82nd yr.

Hannah married Experience HOLMES II, son of Experience HOLMES and Patience UNKNOWN, on 13
Dec 1737 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Experience was born on 29 May 1716 in Rochester,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Mar 1793 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Of: Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Duxbury VR say Dartmouth.

• Age at Death: 76y 8m 28d.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 771 F i. Susannah HOLMES was born in 1739 in Prob. Rochester, MA and died on 31 Dec 1808 at

age 69.
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772 M ii. James HOLMES was born circa 1741 in Prob. Rochester, MA and died in Sep 1754 at age
13. He never married and had no children.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Fairhaven, MA.

• Age at Death: 13.

+ 773 F iii. Bathsheba HOLMES was born in 1743 in Prob. Rochester, MA, died on 25 Feb 1771 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 28, and was buried on 26 Feb 1771 in
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 774 F iv. Elizabeth HOLMES was born on 30 Sep 1746 in Prob. Rochester, MA and died on 19 Nov
1817 at age 71.

775 M v. Experience HOLMES III was born on 14 Aug 1749 in Prob. Rochester, MA and died on 14
Apr 1768 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 18. He never married and had no
children.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Fairhaven, MA.

• Age at Death: 18y 8m 5d.

+ 776 M vi. Hon. Abraham HOLMES was born on 9 Jun 1754 in Prob. Rochester, MA.

200.  Rebecca SAMPSON (Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Oct 1718 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 22 May 1764.

Rebecca married Nathaniel BLACKMER/BLACKMORE,  son of John BLACKMER/BLACKMORE and
Mary BRICKETT, on 22 May 1740 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 3 Jul
1712 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 29 May 1755.

• Of: Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Tailor.

Children from this marriage were:
777 F i. Rhoda BLACKMER/BLACKMORE was born on 11 Apr 1741 and died after 22 May

1764.

778 F ii. Ann BLACKMER/BLACKMORE was born on 14 May 1744 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

779 F iii. Mary BLACKMER/BLACKMORE  was born on 8 Jul 1746 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

780 F iv. Unidentified BLACKMER/BLACKMORE  was born in 1748 and died as an infant. She
never married and had no children.

781 M v. John BLACKMER/BLACKMORE was born on 15 Dec 1749 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

202.  Abraham SAMPSON IV (Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Jul 1721
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 24 Jul 1796 and 17 Aug 1796 in Londonderry,
Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Will written: 24 Jul 1796. Proved 17 Aug 1796. Names executors son Branch Samson and Amos
Phillips; wife Huldy; sons Branch and Asa; daughters Ruth Samson and Zenthigh (Cynthia) Samson.

Abraham married Huldah CARVER, daughter of William CARVER Jr. and Abigail BRANCH, on 29
Dec 1767 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Huldah was born on 22 Nov 1730 in Marshfield,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 24 Jul 1796.
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Children from this marriage were:
782 M i. Unidentified son SAMPSON  was born on 14 Sep 1768 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 25 Sep 1768 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.

+ 783 M ii. Branch SAMPSON was born on 20 Nov 1769 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

784 F iii. Ruth SAMPSON was born circa 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 3 Sep 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66. She never married
and had no children.

• Age at Death: 66 yrs. "in almshouse."

785 M iv. Asa SAMPSON was born circa 1774 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Asa married Hannah COOPER Int 6 Nov 1819 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

786 F v. Cynthia SAMPSON was born circa 1776 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died after 21 Mar 1814. She never married and had no children.

203.  Stephen SAMPSON (Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Oct 1722 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died Poss. aft. 18 Mar 1782 at age 59.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1723.

• Residence: Plymouth, MA.

Stephen married Abigail MORTON, daughter of Thomas MORTON and Abigail PRATT, on 19 Jan 1749
in Plymouth, MA. Abigail was born 10 Feb 1732 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA and died from 0008 to 9 Jan 1777 in
Plymouth, MA at age 45.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

• Residence: Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
787 M i. James SAMPSON was born on 15 Nov 1749 in Plymouth, MA and died on 22 Sep 1751 at

age 1. He never married and had no children.

788 M ii. Stephen SAMPSON Jr. was born on 2 Jul 1751 in Plymouth, MA and died in Jul 1790 at
age 39.

• Revolutionary War: 1775-1778. Probably served. Believed to have been taken prisoner and
exchanged.

Stephen married Hannah/Deborah LINCOLN on 22 Mar 1761.

• Name: Hutchinson gives two: "Hannah Turner" and "Deborah (Lincoln) Turner." It would
appear that there was a previous marriage to a Turner.

+ 789 M iii. James SAMPSON was born on 11 Jan 1753 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 15 Apr 1825 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 72.

+ 790 F iv. Abigail SAMPSON was born on 7 Dec 1754 in Plymouth, MA, died on 19 Jul 1829 in
Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and was buried in Section B, Burial Hill,
Plymouth, MA.

791 M v. William SAMPSON was born on 5 Feb 1757 in Plymouth, MA and died on 4 Dec 1776 at
age 19. He never married and had no children.
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• Residence: perhaps Barnstable, MA.

+ 792 M vi. Capt. Enoch SAMPSON was born on 18 Mar 1759 in Plymouth, MA, died on 16 Jun 1815
in Frankfort, Waldo Co., Maine at age 56, and was buried in Oak Hill Cemetery, Winterport,
Maine.

+ 793 F vii. Penelope SAMPSON was born on 16 Jun 1761 in Plymouth, MA and died in Apr 1814 in
Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 52.

794 M viii. Capt. Rufus SAMPSON was born on 21 Mar 1764 in Plymouth, MA and died in Aug 1797
at age 33.

• Age at Death: 34y.

+ 795 M ix. Henry SAMPSON was born on 1 Sep 1766 in Plymouth, MA, died in Jan 1835 in
Winterport, Waldo Co., Maine at age 68, and was buried in Oak Hill Cemetery, Winterport,
Maine.

Stephen next married Deborah TURNER. Marriage status: possible marriage.

206.  Andrew SAMPSON (Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Sep 1714 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 6 Sep 1786 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71,
and was buried in Old Cemetery (Standish), Chestnut St., South Duxbury, MA.

• Will written: 5 Nov 1785. Proved 4 Dec 1786. Names wife Abigail, eldest son Samuel, eldest daughter
Jedidah, sons Andrew and William, daughter Abigail.

• Age at Death: 71y, 11m, 6d.

Andrew married Sarah STUDLEY circa 1738. Sarah died on 14 Oct 1746 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
796 M i. Samuel SAMPSON was born on 10 May 1739 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1781. Soldier.

Samuel married Jane/Jenny McLAUGHLIN, daughter of John McLAUGHLIN and
Margaret MILLER,  on 22 Aug 1769.  They had no children.

+ 797 F ii. Jedidah/Jedida SAMPSON  was born on 29 Oct 1741 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 4 Nov 1815 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and
was buried in Old Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

798 M iii. William SAMPSON.

Andrew next married Abigail BISBEE, daughter of Aaron BISBEE and Abigail UNKNOWN, 1 Feb
1748 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 16 Jun 1721 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 31 Aug 1755 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 13 Feb 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77, and was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian
Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Thatcher says Feb. 1789.

• Age at Death: in her 77th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 799 M i. Capt. Andrew SAMPSON Jr. was born on 20 Dec 1748 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, was christened on 23 Sep 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 21 Apr 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93, and was buried in
Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.
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+ 800 M ii. William SAMPSON was born 26 Feb 1750 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Jun 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

801 F iii. Abigail SAMPSON was born circa 1751 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was
christened on 28 Mar 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

207.  Alice SAMPSON (Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born 21 Feb 1717 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died after 24 Jan 1775.

Alice married Robert SAMPSON, son of Nathaniel SAMPSON and Keturah CHANDLER, on 19 Dec
1734 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Robert was born on 2 Apr 1712 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Jun 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Occupation: Yeoman and inn-holder..

• Will written: 24 Jan 1775. Proved 4 Dec 1775. All 7 children and wife named in will.

• Age at Death: 63.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 193 on Page 68)

208.  Joseph SAMPSON (Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Nov 1719 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died after 1774.

Joseph married Sarah HALL, daughter of Job HALL and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 6 May 1747 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 11 Nov 1729 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Sep 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 30.

Children from this marriage were:
802 M i. Abel SAMPSON was born circa 1750 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was

christened on 24 Jun 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 23 Nov
1777 in Prisoner at Halifax at age 27.

• Revolutionary War: Soldier in "8 months" service from May 1775 to eand of the year.
Enlisted as a seaman on the brigantiene "Independence" fitted out by Massachusetts
Colony and under comand of his 2nd cousin once removed Capt. Simeon Sampson.
Captured early 1777.

Abel married someone.

+ 803 M ii. Isaiah SAMPSON was born on 24 Jun 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was
christened on 24 Jun 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died from 0015 to 17
Nov 1841 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and was buried in Pembroke
Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Joseph married Mary HALL, daughter of Judah HALL and Mehitable UNKNOWN, on 6 Nov 1760 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
804 M i. Kenelm SAMPSON was born in 1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was

christened on 23 Jul 1762 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

805 F ii. Sarah SAMPSON was born in 1762 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was
christened on 20 Jun 1762 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

806 F iii. Celia/Cela/Selah SAMPSON  was born in 1764 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 12 Aug 1764 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 21
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May 1773 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 9. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 19  yrs. "exactly"

807 M iv. Sylvanus SAMPSON was born in 1767 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was
christened on 12 Jul 1767 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

808 F v. Mercy SAMPSON was born circa Feb 1771 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 18 Sep 1771 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 1 Oct
1771 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: About 8 mos. "d. Joseph"

809 M vi. Daniel SAMPSON was born in 1774 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was
christened on 17 Jul 1774.

210.  Deborah SAMPSON (Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Jun 1726 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

Deborah married Amos SAMSON, son of Joshua SAMSON and Mary OAKSMAN, on 19 Oct 1744 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Amos was born on 6 Nov 1725 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died Prob. 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Date of Death: The 16 Sep 1759 death date in VR Duxbury is apparently in error. That is the date the
children were baptized.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 810 F i. Lydia SAMSON was born on 6 Apr 1747 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was

christened on 16 Sep 1759 in First Church of Duxbury, and died on 1 Sep 1842 at age 95.

+ 811 M ii. Joshua SAMSON was born circa 1750 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was
christened on 16 Sep 1759 in First Church of Duxbury, Duxbuary, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 812 F iii. Lurany/Laurana/Irene SAMSON  was born circa 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 16 Sep 1759 in First Church of Duxbury, Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., MA, and died poss. 14 Jun 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 79.

+ 813 M iv. Amos SAMSON Jr. was born on 24 Sep 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 16 Sep 1759 in First Church of Duxbury, and died on 3 Aug 1843 in
Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

+ 814 M v. Elijah SAMSON was born on 25 Oct 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 16 Sep 1759 in First Church of Duxbury, died on 21 Aug 1834 at age 76,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 815 M vi. Studley SAMSON Esq. was born on 27 Apr 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 9 May 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76, and
was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

211.  Beriah SAMPSON (Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Nov 1728 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 9 Nov 1781.

• Occupation: Cordwainer.

• French & Indian War: 1758. Soldier.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1777. Soldier.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

79 Produced by Legacy

Beriah married Alice/Alse HOWLAND, daughter of Abraham HOWLAND and Anne ROUSE, on 6 May
1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Alice/Alse was born in 1732 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 9 Nov 1781.

• Parentage: She is not listed among Abraham and Ann Howland's children in the "Henry Howland of
Duxbury" article published in the NGS Quarterly Vol. 75.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 107 on Page 44)

212.  Miles SAMPSON Jr.  (Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 May 1731 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 7 Mar 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80,
and was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Bridgewater VR says 1730.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Age at Death: 81st year.

Miles married Deborah BONNEY, daughter of Ichabod BONNEY and Elizabeth HOWLAND, on 9
Jun 1752 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on 24 Nov 1729 in Bridgewater,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 19 Jun 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87, and
was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in her 88th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 816 M i. Capt. Ichabod SAMPSON was born on 5 Feb 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 4 Sep 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77, and
was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

+ 817 F ii. Ruby SAMPSON was born on 25 Feb 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 26 Oct 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 49.

+ 818 F iii. Asenath SAMPSON was born on 18 Oct 1758 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 819 F iv. Betsy/Betty SAMPSON was born on 21 Jun 1760 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 23 Oct 1842 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82,
and was buried in Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

820 M v. Ahira SAMPSON was born on 16 Jun 1762 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 Aug 1829 at age 67. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Pembroke, Duxbury and Bridgewatrer VR say 15 Jun 1762.

• Revolutionary War: 1778. Soldier.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR gives two dates, the second being 6 Aug 1829.

821 M vi. James SAMPSON was born on 10 Jun 1764 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Vinton and Hutchinson state 11 Apr 1764.

• Residence: Maine.

+ 822 M vii. Miles SAMPSON III  was born on 8 May 1766 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died before 5 Dec 1822.

+ 823 M viii. Jonathan SAMPSON was born on 20 Mar 1768 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died from 0015 to 18 May 1842 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts
at age 74, and was buried in Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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+ 824 M ix. Constant SAMPSON was born on 20 Apr 1770 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Nov 1855 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
85.

+ 825 F x. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 22 Mar 1773 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1862 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

213.  Judah SAMPSON (Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Aug 1735 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Nov 1797 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

• Residence: Duxbury, MA and Fairhaven, Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1780-1782. Soldier.

• Estate Appraised: 5 May 1801. "On 5 May 1801 Seth Spooner, Stephen Hathaway and Gideon Wood
were appointed by the court as appraisers 'on the estate of Judah Sampson, late of New Bedford,
deceased intestate" and were instructed to "set off to Mary, the said deceaseds widow" one whole third
part of the said estate. Named in the division of his estate dated 19 Sept. 1801 were wife Mary, son
Nathaniel, oldest dau. Elizabeth Drew, and youngest daughter Mary Taber."

Judah married Mary DELANO, daughter of Nathaniel DELANO and Elizabeth DURFEE, on 15 Jan 1764
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 16 Mar 1736 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 19 Sep 1801.

• Vital records: Hutchinson does not agree with the dates of birth and place of birth, death and marriage.
She has born 1729 Fairhaven, Mass. died 3 mar 1788, married 1759/60.

Children from this marriage were:
826 F i. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born in 1764 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Elizabeth married Unidentified DREW.

• Of: Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 827 F ii. Mary/Polly SAMPSON  was born on 9 Jul 1772 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts,
died on 29 Jun 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 828 M iii. Nathaniel F. SAMPSON was born in 1790 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 22 Jul 1842 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.

224.  Joseph SAMPSON Jr.  (Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11
Dec 1726 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 27 Jun 1808 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 81, and was buried in Old Graveyard, Long Plain, North Fairhaven, Bristol Co., MA.

• Misc.: Twin of Benjamin.

• Will written: 29 Dec 1803. Proved 14 Jul 1808. Names wife Marcy, son Edward together with John
Hatsett (or Atsatt), husband of Joseph's granddaughter Marcy, executors; six granddaughters received
grandmother's portion: Sarah Gifford, Mary Gurney, Rhoda Rounseville, Marcy Hatsett, Keturah
Bennet and Jean Samson.

• Age at Death: 81.

Joseph married Mercy ELDRIDGE Int. 30 May 1746 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mercy died
after 29 Dec 1803.

• Of: Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 829 M i. Edward SAMPSON was born on 13 Dec 1746 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts,

died on 25 Feb 1816 at age 69, and was buried in Old Graveyard, Long Plain, North
Fairhaven, Bristol Co., MA.

830 M ii. Benjamin SAMPSON was born on 19 Aug 1753 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died prob. bef. 1803 at age 50.

831 F iii. Sarah SAMPSON was born on 4 Feb 1756 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1761 at age 5. She never married and had no children.

225.  Lois SAMPSON (Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Nov 1728 in Dartmouth,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died Prob. aft. 22 Sep 1753 at age 24.

Lois married Samuel GRAY, son of Edward GRAY and Mary MANCHESTER, Int. 6 Feb 1746 (N.S.)
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born on 31 Aug 1718 in Tiverton, MA and died after 5
Apr 1771.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 832 M i. John GRAY was born in 1746.

833 F ii. Amy GRAY was born in 1748.

Amy married George GIFFORD int. 1 Nov 1774.  They had no children.

834 F iii. Rebecca GRAY was born circa 1755.

226.  Sarah SAMPSON (Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born before 5 May 1733 in Prob.
Dartmouth, MA and died after 1 Jun 1779.

Sarah married Peleg DELANO, son of Nathaniel DELANO and Elizabeth DURFEE, on 30 Jan 1755 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Peleg was born 11 Feb 1731 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1809.

• Occupation: Yeoman and tailor.

• Date of Death: Living in Sidney, ME, in 1810.

Children from this marriage were:
835 M i. Benjamin DELANO was born on 9 Jul 1759 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Benjamin married Elsie GROVES on 17 Dec 1783.

836 M ii. Peleg DELANO Jr. was born on 27 Oct 1761 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 18 Jun 1854 at age 92.

• Misc.: Twin of Sarah.

Peleg married Ruby HOXIE on 7 Jul 1791.

837 F iii. Sarah DELANO was born on 27 Oct 1761 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Peleg.

838 F iv. Bridget DELANO was born on 10 Apr 1764 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

839 M v. Joseph DELANO was born on 11 Jun 1766 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

840 F vi. Almy DELANO was born on 20 Sep 1773 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Sex: Uncertain.

227.  Ruhamah/Ame SAMPSON (Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born Aft. 5
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May 1733 (prob. ca. 1735) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Dec 1825 in Butternuts, Otsego
Co., New York. Another name for Ruhamah/Ame was Amy.

• Age at Death: 90y 6m.

Ruhamah/Ame married Zaccheus TOBEY Jr., son of Zacheus TOBEY and Sarah POPE, Int 1 Dec 1756
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Zaccheus was born from 0001 to 17 Dec 1734 in Dartmouth, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1834 in Butternuts, Otsego Co., New York at age 99.

• Revolutionary War: Served as private.

• Will written: 23 Aug 1810. Codicil 12 Jan 1814. Proved 24 Aug 1835 and 3 Oct 1835. Names wife
Ruthamy, daughters Ruthamy and Rebecca Jenne, grandchildren (children of son Stephen, deceased)
Elisha, Elizabeth, Nancy, Joseph and Edward; daughters Silvey Tower and Charity Akins.

• Age at Death: 99y 2m 17d.

Children from this marriage were:
841 M i. Zaccheus TOBEY III was born on 7 Jul 1757 in Prob. Dartmouth, MA.

Zaccheus married Mary GIFFORD Int 9 Jan 1778 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

842 M ii. Zoeth TOBEY was born on 30 Dec 1758 in Prob. Dartmouth, MA.

843 F iii. Rebecca TOBEY.

844 F iv. Silvey/Silvia TOBEY .

Silvey/Silvia married Isaiah TOWER Int 18 May 1786 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

845 F v. Charity TOBEY.

Charity married Unidentified AKINS.

846 F vi. Ruhama TOBEY was born circa 1766 in Prob. Dartmouth, MA and died on 25 Feb 1841 at
age 75. She never married and had no children.

+ 847 M vii. Stephen TOBEY.

228.  John ROUSE Jr. (Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born after 3 May 1743
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 1 Jul 1818 in Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio, and was buried in
Rockland Cemetery, Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio.

• Date of Birth: Gravestone says 1741.

• Will written: 7 Apr 1814. Not proved. Names sons Michael, Stephen and Barker, daughters Bethsheba
Green, Cynthia Fearing, Elizabeth Barber and Ruth Rouse, and wife Rebecca.

John married Rebecca BARKER, daughter of Isaac BARKER and Elizabeth HOWLAND, Int. 22 Mar
1766 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born on 14 May 1751 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts, died in 1820 in Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio at age 69, and was buried in Rockland Cemetery,
Belpre, Washington Co., OH.

Children from this marriage were:
848 M i. Michael ROUSE was born circa 1767.

+ 849 F ii. Bathsheba ROUSE was born on 18 Sep 1769, died on 27 Feb 1843 in Marietta, Washington
Co., Ohio at age 73, and was buried in Mound Cemetery, Marietta, Washington Co., OH.

+ 850 F iii. Cynthia ROUSE was born on 14 Dec 1776, died on 22 Aug 1822 at age 45, and was buried
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in Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

+ 851 F iv. Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE was born on 16 Jun 1772 in RI, died on 28 Jun 1831 at age 59,
and was buried in Section 2, Lot 44, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

852 F v. Ruth ROUSE was born circa 1780 in Prob. RI.

• Misc.: Still unmarried on 7 Apr 1814 (date of father's will).

+ 853 M vi. Stephen ROUSE was born in 1782 in RI, died after 1 Jun 1850, and was buried in
Cedarville Cemetery, Belpre, Washington Co., OH.

854 M vii. Robert ROUSE was born in 1784 in MA and died young.

• Misc.: Twin of Barker.

855 M viii. Barker ROUSE was born in 1784 in MA.

• Misc.: Twin of Robert.

Barker married Mary PHILLIPS  on 6 Jun 1824 in Washington Co., OH.

231.  Uriah SAMPSON (Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jul 1717 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 11 May 1790 at age 72, and was buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery,
Lakeville, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Will written: 9 Jul 1789. Proved 7 Jun 1790. Names wife Anna, sons Ezra, John, Uriah, Isaac, Elias and
Daniel; daughter Sara wife of Capt. Josiah King; daughter Hannah wife of Rev. John Reed; daughter
Anna wife of Hugh Montgomery; daughters Mary and Phebe Samson.

• Age at Death: in his 73rd yr.

Uriah married Anna WHITE, daughter of Benjamin WHITE and Ann BICKNELL, on 25 Dec 1746 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Anna was born on 25 Apr 1729 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 26 Aug 1801 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was
buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 73rd yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 856 M i. Rev. Ezra SAMPSON was born on 12 Feb 1749 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died from 0012 to 13 Dec 1823 in New York, NY at age 74.

+ 857 M ii. John SAMPSON MD was born on 27 Mar 1751 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 20 May 1830 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79,
and was buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts.

+ 858 F iii. Sarah SAMPSON was born on 8 Apr 1753 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 859 F iv. Hannah SAMPSON was born on 15 Apr 1755 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Nov 1815 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 60.

+ 860 M v. Uriah SAMPSON was born on 9 Oct 1759 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 18 May 1849 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 89, and
was buried in Town Cemetery, Raynham, Bristol Co., MA.

+ 861 F vi. Anna SAMPSON was born from 0018 to 19 Nov 1764 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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+ 862 M vii. Capt. Elias SAMPSON was born circa 1771, died on 31 Jul 1847 at age 76, and was buried
in Pond Lake Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts.

863 M viii. Daniel SAMPSON died in 1814.

• Of: Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Daniel married Catharine PADDELFORD. Catharine was born circa 1777, died on 12 Apr
1839 at age 62, and was buried in East Taunton Cemetery, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. They
had no children.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs.

+ 864 F ix. Mary SAMPSON.

+ 865 F x. Phebe SAMPSON was born Cal 1755 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 14 Aug 1844 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts about age 89.

866 M xi. Unidentified child SAMPSON  was born in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and was buried on 19 Jan 1771 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Sex: Unknown.

+ 867 M xii. Isaac SAMPSON was born circa 1762, died on 7 Dec 1846 at age 84, and was buried in
Thompson's Hill Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts.

232.  Sarah SAMPSON (Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born 4 Jan 1720 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Jun 1796 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Age at Death: 77th yr.

Sarah married Peter WALKER, son of Peter WALKER and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 11 Nov 1742 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Peter died before 3 Feb 1749.

• Parentage: Uncertain.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 868 M i. Eleazer WALKER was born on 22 Jun 1745 in Prob. Taunton, MA.

869 F ii. Hannah WALKER.

Sarah next married Simon WITHEREL, son of John WITHEREL and Susanna UNKNOWN, Int. 3 Feb
1749 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Simon was born on 24 May 1693 in Norton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Nov 1778 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Will written: 7 Nov 1778. Proved 1 Dec 1778. Names wife Sarah, sons SImeon and Levi, daughters
Sarah Shaw, wife of Nathan Shaw, and Susanna Blanding; son in law Benjamin Blanding;
granddaughter Lydia daughter of deceased daughter Lydia, the wife of Samuel Wild.

• Age at Death: 85y 6m 8d.

Children from this marriage were:
870 F i. Sarah WITHEREL was born in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and was christened on

15 Apr 1753.

Sarah married Nathan SHAW.

871 M ii. Simeon WITHEREL was born in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and was christened on
15 Apr 1753.

872 F iii. Susanna WITHEREL was born in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and was christened
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on 21 Sep 1755.

Susanna married Benjamin BLANDING.

873 M iv. Levi WITHEREL was born in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 27
Sep 1761, and died on 17 Nov 1778 at age 17. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 17y 4m 11d.

233.  John SAMPSON (Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1724 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died before 29 Oct 1772.

John married Mary WALKER, daughter of Peter WALKER and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 25 Mar 1747 in
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1726.

The child from this marriage was:
874 M i. Peter SAMPSON was born on 16 Oct 1747 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Swansea, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1772. Tanner.

234.  Margaret SAMPSON  (Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Apr 1728 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died after 14 Oct 1765.

Margaret married Nathan PRATT, son of Samuel PRATT and Jerusha CONANT, on 3 Dec 1747 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathan was born Prob. circa 1723, was christened on 18 Dec
1726, and died after 14 Oct 1765.

• Occupation: Husbandman.

Children from this marriage were:
875 F i. Jerusha PRATT was born on 10 Jul 1751 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

876 M ii. Nathan PRATT was born on 9 Jul 1752 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

877 F iii. Betty PRATT was born on 21 May 1755 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

878 M iv. Michah PRATT was born on 14 Jun 1758 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

879 M v. Silvanus PRATT was born on 23 Feb 1761 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

236.  Isaac SAMPSON III  (Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1737 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died Prob. aft. 11 Oct 1813 at age 76.

Isaac married Mercy CASWELL, daughter of Seth CASWELL and Isabel COHOON, on 10 Nov 1763 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mercy was born on 25 Oct 1735 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 25 Mar 1806.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 880 F i. Olive SAMPSON was born on 15 Jan 1766.

881 F ii. Bethany SAMPSON was born on 8 Nov 1766 in New Salem, Franklin Co., Massachusetts
and died on 13 Aug 1863 in Danby, Tompkins Co., New York at age 96.

Bethany married Enos BRIGGS on 22 Jun 1786 in Shutesbury, Franklin Co.,
Massachusetts. Enos was christened on 15 Apr 1764 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 10 Jan 1825 in Williamstown, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts at age
60, and was buried in Williamstown, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts.

882 F iii. Sarah SAMPSON was born circa 1769.
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883 M iv. David SAMPSON was born in 1771 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

884 M v. Isaac SAMPSON IV was born circa 1773 and died between 11 Sep 1836 and 11 Oct 1836.

• Will written: 11 Sep 1836. Proved 11 Oct 1836. Left half of estate to wife Amy and half to
brother David. It disinherited by name his sister Sally Moon and her children. A suit of Nov
1839 protested the will and the court ordered the estate be divided half to widow Amy and
half to brothers & sisters Bethany Briggs, Nancy Coon, Olive Felton and David Sampson.

Isaac married Amy UNKNOWN circa 1798.

885 F vi. Nancy SAMPSON was born on 16 May 1775.

Nancy married Daniel COON. Daniel was born on 14 Dec 1771 in Philadelphia, Jefferson
Co., New York.

238.  Anna SAMPSON (Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 25 Apr 1736 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died in 1825 in
Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

Anna married James PRESHO, son of Peter PRESHO and Unknown, on 9 Nov 1752 in Raynham,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts. James was born circa 1727 and died on 29 Nov 1804 in Raynham, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 77.

• Occupation: Yeoman and cordwainer.

• Age at Death: 77.

Children from this marriage were:
886 M i. James PRESHO was born circa 1755 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

887 F ii. Hannah PRESHO was born on 5 May 1757 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

888 M iii. Asa PRESHO was born circa 1761 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

889 F iv. Mary/Polly PRESHO .

890 M v. Sampson PRESHO was born circa 1763 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

891 M vi. Isaac PRESHO was born circa 1767 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Still unmarried at 1790 census.

892 M vii. Zadock PRESHO was born circa 1768 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 893 F viii. Sally PRESHO was born circa 1770 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 27
Dec 1834 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

239.  Jacob SAMPSON (Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Feb 1739 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Jan 1837 at age 97.

• Occupation: Husbandman.

• Revolutionary War: 1776. Sgt.

Jacob married Alice CLARKE on 12 Feb 1761 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Alice was
born circa 1740 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
894 M i. Jacob SAMPSON was born circa 1761.

895 M ii. Clark SAMPSON.

+ 896 M iii. George SAMPSON was born in 1765 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
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died on 4 Mar 1838 in Medina/Painesville, Lake Co., Ohio at age 73.

897 F iv. Allis SAMPSON was born circa 1767.

898 F v. Deborah SAMPSON was born circa 1769.

899 F vi. Betsey SAMPSON was born circa 1771.

900 F vii. Polly SAMPSON was born circa 1773.

Jacob next married Phebe UNKNOWN circa 1789. Phebe was born circa 1743.

Children from this marriage were:
901 M i. Liscomb SAMPSON was born circa 1790 in New Salem, Franklin Co., Massachusetts and

died on 25 Feb 1874 in Williamstown, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 11 mos.

902 M ii. Samuel SAMPSON was born circa 1792.

241.  Phebe SAMPSON (Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1744 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Jul 1806 in Greene, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 62.

Phebe married Elijah SHAW, son of Samuel SHAW and Desire SOUTHWORTH, on 3 Dec 1761 in
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Elijah was born on 22 Jun 1736 and died on 24 Jul 1806 in Greene,
Cumberland Co., Maine at age 70.

• Age at Death: 69 ("same day as wife" in Bible record).

Children from this marriage were:
903 M i. Zebedee SHAW was born on 10 Sep 1764 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

904 F ii. Phebe SHAW was born circa 1769.

905 M iii. Elijah SHAW was born circa 1772 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

906 M iv. Isaac SHAW V was born circa 1773 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 907 F v. Anna SHAW was born circa 1775 and was christened in 1782 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

908 M vi. Joshua SHAW was christened in 1782 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

909 F vii. Hannah SHAW was christened in 1782 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

910 M viii. Samuel SHAW was christened in 1782 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

911 M ix. William SHAW was christened in 1782 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in
Island of Madiera.

912 F x. Irene SHAW was christened in 1782 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

913 F xi. Betsey SHAW was born on 15 Jul 1785 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

242.  Mary/Molly SAMPSON  (Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born from 0006 to 26 Jul 1722 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Dec 1812 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

• Age at Death: 90y 5m 14d.

Mary/Molly married Nathan PERKINS, son of Josiah PERKINS and Deborah BENNETT, 6 Feb 1745
(N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathan was born on 19 Aug 1723 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Nov 1789 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.
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• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Blacksmith.

• Age at Death: 66y 2m 11d.

Children from this marriage were:
914 F i. Priscilla PERKINS was born on 27 Dec 1745 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

915 M ii. Abner PERKINS was born on 21 Jun 1747 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died 1 Jan 1748 (N.S.) in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had
no children.

916 F iii. Lydia PERKINS was born on 21 Feb 1749 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 917 M iv. Josiah PERKINS was born on 3 Jan 1751 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Dec 1827 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

918 M v. Bennett PERKINS was born on 14 May 1753 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 16 Dec 1754 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

919 F vi. Mary PERKINS was born on 23 Feb 1755 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

920 M vii. Nathan PERKINS was born on 23 Jan 1757 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

921 M viii. Bennett PERKINS was born on 29 Apr 1760 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Sex: Uncertain.

922 F ix. Joanna PERKINS was born on 24 Mar 1762 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

923 M x. Thomas PERKINS was born on 1 Oct 1765 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

245.  Abigail SAMPSON  (Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Apr 1727 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Nov 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Occupation: Tailoress.

• Age at Death: 72nd yr.

Abigail married Jabez PRIOR, son of Benjamin PRIOR Jr. and Deborah WESTON, on 5 Jun 1751 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jabez was born on 16 Apr 1727 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Oct 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: alden.org says 3 Oct 1757.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. 5 mos. 16 days.

Children from this marriage were:
924 F i. Deborah PRIOR was born on 6 May 1752 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Deborah married Ebenezer THOMPSON ? on 28 Nov 1781 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 925 F ii. Abigail PRIOR was born on 20 Jul 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 23 Feb 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70, and was buried in
Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

926 F iii. Joanna PRIOR was born on 12 Jun 1755 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 20 Jan 1757 at age 1.
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• Age at Death: 1y 7m 8d.

246.  Jonathan SAMPSON Jr.  (Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Apr 1729 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1811 in Fayette, Kennebec Co., Maine.

• Occupation: Laborer.

• Revolutionary War: Served while in Maine.

• Cause of Death: Shipwreck.

Jonathan married Deborah BRADFORD, daughter of Elisha BRADFORD and Bathsheba Le BROCK, on
27 Oct 1751 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on 18 Nov 1732 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 11 Mar 1811 in Prob. Fayette, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 927 M i. Jonathan SAMPSON III  was born circa 1753 in Prob. Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

928 M ii. Elisha SAMPSON was born circa 1755 in Prob. Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: Possible service.

929 F iii. Hannah SAMPSON was born in Prob. Plympton, MA.

Hannah married Benjamin BOSWORTH Prob. 10 Apr 1785 in Prob. Halifax, MA.
Benjamin was born 3 Sep 1760 ? in Halifax, MA ?.

+ 930 M iv. Ephraim SAMPSON was born in Prob. Plympton, MA and died in 1810 in South Carver,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 931 F v. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 17 Dec 1760 in Prob. Plympton, MA and died from 0027
to 29 Apr 1827 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

+ 932 M vi. Dr. Nehemiah Bradford SAMPSON was born on 17 Jul 1764 in Prob. Plympton, MA and
died on 26 Apr 1818 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire at age 53.

+ 933 F vii. Sylvia SAMPSON was born on 1 Apr 1766 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Jan 1836 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

247.  Bethiah SAMPSON (Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Apr 1731 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 4 Jul 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68, and was
buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 68.

Bethiah married Joseph SAMPSON, son of Thomas SAMPSON and Lydia BRYANT, on 22 Nov 1753 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born 18 Apr 1732 O.S. in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died 29 Mar 1795 N.S. in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62, and was buried in
Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Husbandman/yeoman.

• Will written: 10 Jan 1794. Proved 7 Apr 1795. Names wife Bethiah, son Peleg; grandsons Joseph
Ripley and Joseph Samson Waterman; daughters Phebe Ripley wife of Samuel Ripley and Lucy
Waterman wife of Isaac Waterman.

• Age at Death: 62y., 11m. N.S.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 934 F i. Phebe SAMPSON was born Cal 15 Mar 1756 in Prob. Plympton, MA, died on 12 Aug

1822 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont about age 66, and was buried in Elmwood
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Cemetery, Barre, Washington Co., VT.

+ 935 F ii. Lucy SAMPSON was born on 6 Mar 1761 in Prob. Plympton, MA.

936 F iii. Lydia SAMPSON was born circa 1763 in Prob. Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1771 at age 8. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: About 8.

+ 937 M iv. Peleg SAMPSON was born on 26 Sep 1754, died on 27 Apr 1822 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 67, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green),
Plympton, Massachusetts.

249.  Abigail SAMPSON  (Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Oct 1729 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1 Aug 1800 in ME.

• Date and Place of Death: Alden.org says 2 Nov 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA.

Abigail married Ephraim BRYANT, son of George BRYANT and Sarah RIPLEY, on 19 Dec 1748 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ephraim was born on 12 Apr 1726 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Feb 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Age at Death: 57y 9m 21d.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 938 M i. Capt. Levi BRYANT was born on 23 Sep 1756 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1823 in Sumner, Oxford Co., Maine at age 67.

250.  Elizabeth SAMPSON (Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Mar 1732 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Jan 1802 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 70th yr.

Elizabeth married Silas STURTEVANT, son of Cornelius STURTEVANT and Elizabeth EATON, on
18 Nov 1756 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Silas was born on 27 Jun 1730 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1814 at age 84.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: "Gentleman."

• Age at Death: 84.

Children from this marriage were:
939 F i. Abigail STURTEVANT was born on 13 Aug 1757 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 14 Dec 1757 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Elizabeth.

• Age at Death: 4m 1d.

940 F ii. Elizabeth STURTEVANT was born on 13 Aug 1757 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Dec 1757 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.
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• Misc.: Twin of Abigail.

• Age at Death: 4m 5d.

941 U iii. Lucy STURTEVANT was born on 15 Aug 1759 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Sex and Given Name: Alden.org says Levi.

942 F iv. Isaac STURTEVANT was born on 30 Jun 1761 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 8 Apr 1773 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 11. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 13th yr.

943 M v. Ephraim STURTEVANT was born on 18 Oct 1763 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

944 F vi. Mary STURTEVANT was born on 20 Mar 1766 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

945 M vii. Silas STURTEVANT Jr. was born on 26 Oct 1771 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

946 F viii. Elizabeth STURTEVANT was born on 10 Sep 1775 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

251.  Susanna/Lusanah/Lusanna SAMPSON  (Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Nov
1734 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 22 Mar 1741 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, and died on 9 Apr 1815 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Age at Death: 81.

Susanna/Lusanah/Lusanna married Joseph SYLVESTER, son of Israel SYLVESTER and Abigail
SNELL, on 20 Nov 1760 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on 6 Jul 1735 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Mar 1818 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 82.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

Children from this marriage were:
947 M i. Seth SYLVESTER was born on 12 Feb 1762 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died in 1801 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

Seth married Hannah HALL in 1783.

• Of: Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

948 M ii. Benjamin SYLVESTER was born on 9 Mar 1764 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died before 1840.

• Misc.: Twin of Joseph.

+ 949 M iii. Joseph SYLVESTER was born on 9 Mar 1764 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1849 at age 85.

950 M iv. Josiah B. SYLVESTER was born on 15 Nov 1768 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Josiah married Abigail BURR on 29 Mar 1807.

951 F v. Lucy SYLVESTER was born on 1 Mar 1772 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 4 Aug 1845 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.
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• Age at Death: 73y 5m 3d.

952 M vi. Ephraim SYLVESTER was born on 23 Apr 1774 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

252.  Eunice SAMPSON (Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 15 May 1737 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Mar 1802 in Pittsfield, VT at age 64.

Eunice married Nathan EDDY, son of Samuel EDDY Jr. and Lydia ALDEN, from 0017 to 27 Nov
1757 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathan was born on 8 Sep 1733 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Feb 1804 in Pittsfield, VT at age 70.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Date and Place of Death: Vinton places his death in New York state in 1813 at the age of 80.

Children from this marriage were:
953 M i. Ephraim EDDY was born on 21 Dec 1759 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

954 F ii. Lydia EDDY was born on 16 Sep 1762 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

955 F iii. Hannah EDDY was born on 1 Feb 1766 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

956 M iv. Nathaniel EDDY was born on 6 Jul 1768 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

957 M v. Nathan EDDY was born on 21 Apr 1771 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

958 M vi. Isaac EDDY was born on 24 Jun 1774 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

959 M vii. Zachariah EDDY was born on 18 Nov 1778 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

254.  Sarah SAMPSON (Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born 31 Jan 1743 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Feb 1810 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

Sarah married John MURDOCK, son of James MURDOCK and Hannah TILLSON/TILSON, on 29
Mar 1764 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 6 Jun 1742 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Sep 1817 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
75.

• Occupation: "Gentleman."

• Age at Death: 76th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
960 M i. John MURDOCK was born on 6 Mar 1765 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

961 F ii. Lydia MURDOCK was born on 8 Dec 1766 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

962 M iii. Levi MURDOCK was born on 12 Mar 1769 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

963 F iv. Abigail MURDOCK was born on 15 Apr 1771 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 964 M v. Luther MURDOCH was born on 19 Jul 1773 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 10 Oct 1860 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
87, and was buried in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

965 M vi. Calvin MURDOCK was born on 11 Oct 1775 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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966 F vii. Sarah MURDOCK was born on 27 Jan 1778 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

967 F viii. Hannah MURDOCK was born on 6 Oct 1781 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Oct 1801 at age 20.

968 F ix. Asenath MURDOCK was born on 2 Aug 1784 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Aug 1795 at age 11.

• Age at Death: 11y 7d.

255.  Mary SAMPSON  (Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Apr 1745 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Jan 1826 in Winthrop, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 80.

• Misc.: Twin of Priscilla.

Mary married Batchelor BENNETT, son of Dr. Cornelius BENNETT and Ruth GORHAM, on 1 Nov
1764 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Batchelor was born on 10 Apr 1742 in Newport,
Newport Co., Rhode Island and died on 10 Mar 1820 in Winthrop, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 77.

• Revolutionary War: 1775, 1778, & 1780. Served as corporal.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
969 M i. Cornelius BENNETT was born on 12 Aug 1765 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, was christened on 31 Oct 1773 in 1st Congregational Church of Middleboro,
MA, and died in 1850 at age 85.

970 F ii. Ruth Silvester BENNETT was born on 15 Sep 1767 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 31 Oct 1773 in 1st Congregational Church of
Middleboro, MA, and died in Dec 1839 at age 72.

• Misc.: It is not clear if she married a Silvester or if her middle name was Silvester.
Aldens.org says the latter.

Ruth married Unidentified SILVESTER.

971 F iii. Mary Francis BENNETT was born on 25 Feb 1771 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 31 Oct 1773 in 1st Congregational Church of Middleboro,
MA, and died on 3 Mar 1851 at age 80.

• Misc.: It is not clear if she married a Francis or if her middle name was Francis as stated by
Alden.org.

Mary married Unidentified FRANCIS.

+ 972 F iv. Priscilla BENNETT was born on 1 May 1773 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 31 Oct 1773 in 1st Congregational Church of Middleboro,
MA, and died on 6 Nov 1852 in Bloomfield, ME at age 79.

973 F v. Abigail BENNETT was born in May 1777 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

974 F vi. Theodate BENNETT was born on 27 Jun 1783 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Aug 1825 at age 42.

Theodate married Unidentified GIBSON.

256.  Priscilla SAMPSON  (Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Apr 1745 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 24 Jul 1748 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, and died on 7 Jun 1813 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.
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• Misc.: Twin of Mary.

• Cause of Death: "Decay of body and mind."

• Age at Death: 65 (sic).

Priscilla married Capt. Judah WASHBURN, son of Jabez WASHBURN and Judith FAUNCE, on 23 Feb
1769 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Judah was born on 10 Jul 1746 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 May 1824 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Housewright.

• Revolutionary War: Served as Captain.

• Age at Death: 78.

Children from this marriage were:
975 M i. Rufus WASHBURN was born on 1 Nov 1769 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

976 M ii. Isaac WASHBURN was born on 2 Oct 1774 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 977 M iii. Thomas WASHBURN was born on 22 Feb 1779 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 1 May 1847 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

978 F iv. Priscilla WASHBURN was born on 7 Dec 1786 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Priscilla married William DREW.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

257.  Mary SAMPSON  (Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jan 1724 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in May 1813 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

• Age at Death: 85y (sic).

Mary married Capt. Nathaniel COOKE, son of Robert COOKE and Abigail HARLOW, on 26 Sep 1741 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 19 Dec 1719 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Nov 1758 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

Children from this marriage were:
979 F i. Mary COOKE was born on 10 Sep 1742 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 18 Aug 1762 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 19.

980 M ii. Peleg COOKE was born on 7 Jul 1745 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Peleg married Hannah FULLER, daughter of Amos FULLER and Abigail HARLOW, on
3 Dec 1767 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 1 Oct 1749 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

981 M iii. Nathaniel COOKE was born on 11 Apr 1747 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 31 May 1772 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 25.

+ 982 F iv. Susannah COOKE was born on 11 Feb 1750 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 983 M v. Isaac COOKE was born on 7 Jan 1752 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

984 F vi. Deborah COOKE was born on 18 Feb 1755 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

985 M vii. Levi COOKE was born on 8 Sep 1757 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Levi married Sarah POOL.
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Mary next married Ichabod BRADFORD, son of Israel BRADFORD and Sarah BARTLETT, on 31
May 1763 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ichabod was born on 22 Sep 1713 in Plymouth, MA and
died on 6 Apr 1791 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Age at Death: 77y.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 986 M i. Israel BRADFORD was born on 28 Oct 1766 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1855 at age 89.

259.  Mercy/Marcy SAMPSON  (Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 15 May 1731 in Kingston, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died after 15 Apr 1780.

Mercy/Marcy married John WESTON, son of Jonathan WESTON and Mercy RICKARD, on 29 Jun 1749
in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born 17 Feb 1729 (N.S.) in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died 1813 or 1814 in Hebron, Oxford Co., Maine at age 84.

• Occupation: Cordwainer.

Children from this marriage were:
987 F i. Lydia WESTON was born on 26 May 1750 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

was christened on 17 Apr 1757 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

988 M ii. Isaac WESTON was born on 12 Sep 1752 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 30 Oct 1752 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had
no children.

989 M iii. Jonathan WESTON was born on 20 Aug 1753 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Aug 1754 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Alden.org says 18 Aug 1754.

990 F iv. Sarah WESTON was born on 18 Jul 1755 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married Seth RANDALL.

991 F v. Deborah WESTON was born on 29 Jan 1758 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Deborah married Seth BONNY.

992 F vi. Celia WESTON was born on 26 Apr 1760 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Celia married Dudley PIKE.

• Revolutionary War: Service from MA.

+ 993 F vii. Judith WESTON was born on 17 Aug 1762 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 6 Nov 1842 in Turner, Androscoggin Co., Maine at age 80.

994 M viii. John WESTON Jr. was born on 13 Dec 1764 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

995 F ix. Rhoda WESTON was born on 5 May 1767 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Rhoda married Asa BEARCE.

+ 996 M x. Peleg WESTON was born on 27 Jul 1769 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 7 Dec 1846 at age 77, and was buried in Dover-Foxcroft, Piscataquis Co., Maine.

997 F xi. Mercy WESTON was born on 2 Nov 1771 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

260.  Jonathan SAMPSON  (Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Oct 1733 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died circa 1820 in Swansea, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 87.
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• Identity: This child and his two wives are not found in other sources. [SBCWJR]

• Residence: Middlboro until the early part of 1776 and then removed to Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
MA.

• Revolutionary War: 1775-1776. Soldier. Private to Corporal.

Jonathan married Mary OAKS on 14 Mar 1758 in Harvard, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 998 M i. Jonathan SAMPSON Jr. was born on 7 May 1759 in Harvard, MA and died on 9 Dec 1846

in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

999 F ii. Mary SAMPSON was born on 4 May 1761 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Unidentified TOTTINGHAM.

• Of: Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

1000 M iii. Abraham SAMPSON was born on 22 May 1763 and died from circa 1830 to 1840 in
Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Revolutionary War: 1780. Soldier.

Abraham married Sally ADAMS.

1001 F iv. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 1 Aug 1764 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married Unidentified WHITMORE .

• Of: Rindge, NH.

+ 1002 M v. Oliver SAMPSON was born on 22 Sep 1766 and died circa 1840 in Ashburnham, Worcester
Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

+ 1003 M vi. Ephraim SAMPSON was born on 9 Jun 1769 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

1004 M vii. Moses SAMPSON was born on 26 Mar 1771 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

1005 M viii. Relief SAMPSON was born on 8 Feb 1773.

• Sex: Unknown.

Relief married Unidentified PRINCE.

• Of: Princeton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

1006 F ix. Lucy SAMPSON was born on 12 May 1775.

• Residence: NY state.

Lucy married Unidentified BIGELOW.

1007 M x. John SAMPSON was born on 10 Jul 1777. He never married and had no children.

1008 F xi. Rebecca SAMPSON was born on 30 Mar 1780.

Rebecca married Unidentified RAND.

• Residence: New York state.

1009 M xii. Solomon SAMPSON was born on 25 Jan 1783.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

97 Produced by Legacy

• Residence: Vermont.

1010 F xiii. Betsey SAMPSON was born on 19 Apr 1785. She never married and had no children.

Jonathan next married Sarah OSBORNE on 2 Aug 1796 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

261.  Capt. Simeon SAMPSON (Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1736 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 22 Jun 1789 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52, and was
buried in #50, Section C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1781. "One of the most distinguished naval commanders of the revolution."
"The ship was called the 'Mercury,' and, commanded by Capt. Simeon Sampson. was employed to
carry public despatches to our minister in France."
"...the Brig Hazard. She was built in Boston, of peculiar model, and carried sixteen guns. She made
three successful cruises - one from October 1777, to May 1778, under the command of Simeon
Sampson ..."
Commander of ship "Mars."

• Will written: 14 Mar 1787. Proved 3 Aug 1789. Names wife Deborah, daughters Lydia Cushing
Goodwin, Deborah, Marcy, and Marie Samson; son George Washington Samson. Wife Deborah
executrix.

• Age at Death: 53.

• Gravestone: Pyramidal slate, encased in rough hewn granite. Very large urn with a palm bending over it
from the right side. (Robinson #50)
Blue slate 3 1/2 feet high. Face of stone carved to represent large urn shaded by a willow. On urn is the
inscritpion, the base containing the epitaph. (Drew No. 1114) Epitaph reads:
"O ye whose cheek the tear of pity stained
Draw near with pious reverence & attend
Here lie the loving Husbands dear remains
The tender Father & the Generous Friend
The dauntless heart yet touched at human woe
A Friend to man to vice alone a foe."

Simeon married Deborah CUSHING, daughter of Seth CUSHING and Lydia FEARING, on 1 Nov 1759 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on 14 Sep 1740 in Hingham, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 May 1830 in Homer, Courtland Co., New York at age 89.

• Date of Birth: Vinton says 31 Aug 1740.

• Age at Death: 89y 8m.

Children from this marriage were:
1011 F i. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 8 Mar 1761 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 16 Jun 1762 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

+ 1012 F ii. Lydia Cushing SAMPSON was born on 21 Oct 1762 in Plymouth, MA and died on 15 Dec
1815 at age 53.

1013 M iii. Simeon SAMPSON II (i) was born on 6 May 1765 in Plymouth, MA, died on 22 May 1766
in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1, and was buried in #49 Section C-East,
Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Death: Burial Hill says 22 Mar 1766.

1014 M iv. Simeon SAMPSON II (ii) was born on 8 Dec 1766 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 10 Dec 1766 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was
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buried in #49 Section C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA. He never married and had no
children.

1015 F v. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 25 Apr 1768 in Plymouth, MA and died on 19 Dec 1833
in Homer, Cortland Co., New York at age 65.

Deborah married Rev. Ephraim BRIGGS. Ephraim was born circa 1768 and died on 12 Apr
1816 in Chatham, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

• Of: Chatham, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

Deborah next married William GOODWIN Esq. after 15 Dec 1815. William was born on
10 Jan 1756 in Plymouth, MA and died on 17 Jul 1825 at age 69.

• Occupation: Postmaster in Plymouth; cashier of Plymouth Bank from its establishment
until his death.

• Identity: Alden.org says it was Willlam's son William Jr. (22 Nov 1783-11 Dec 1821) who
married Deborah.

1016 M vi. Unidentified son SAMPSON  was born on 15 Sep 1770 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 15 Sep 1770 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was
buried in #49 Section C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA. He never married and had no
children.

• Cause of Death: Still born

1017 M vii. Isaac SAMPSON was born on 16 Oct 1771 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 29 Nov 1782 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 11, and was buried
in #58 & #63 Section C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA. He never married and had no
children.

• Gravestone: The epitaph was completely legible and began, "Not youth, nor parts nor frie
[nds] could save The unsuspecting victim from", etc., The both give the complete epitaph,
the last three letters of the word "friends" was missing when Drew transcribed the epitaph.
Both list footstone, see #63. (Robinson)

1018 F viii. Mary/Mercy SAMPSON  was born on 3 Jun 1775 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 1 Oct 1777 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2, and
was buried in #49 Section C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

+ 1019 F ix. Mercy SAMPSON was born on 12 Jun 1777 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 18 Jun 1838 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York at age 61.

1020 F x. Martha Washington SAMPSON  was born on 4 Sep 1779 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 25 Sep 1780 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1, and
was buried in #49 Section C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA. She never married and had no
children.

+ 1021 M xi. George Washington SAMPSON  was born on 27 Sep 1781 in Plymouth, MA, died on 4
Feb 1868 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York at age 86, and was buried in Cortland Rural
Cemetery, Cortland Co., New York.

1022 F xii. Maria A. SAMPSON was born 4 Jan 1784 or 27 Jun 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 25 Feb 1860 in Bufort, Monroe Co., New York at age 76, and was
buried in Penfield, Monroe Co., New York.

• Place of Birth: Recorded in Plympton, MA.

Maria married Rev. Daniel JOHNSON on 29 Oct 1809 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Daniel was born on 5 Nov 1783, died on 10 Nov 1867 at age 84, and was
buried in Penfield, Monroe Co., New York.
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• Of: Orleans, MA.

• Date of Death: Alden.org says after 1862.

262.  Priscilla SAMPSON  (Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was christened 18/19 Mar 1739 (N.S.) in First Church,
Middleboro, Massachusetts and died on 26 Mar 1818 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 78y.

Priscilla married Capt. Seth TUPPER, son of Samuel TUPPER and Hannah FISH, on 12 Feb 1761 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Seth was born on 6 May 1735 in Sandwich, Barnstable Co.,
Massachusetts and died In or by 1775 in St. Lucia, West Indies at age 40.

• Occupation: Cooper.

• Age at Death: 40 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
1023 M i. Samuel TUPPER was born on 31 Jan 1762 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Mariner.

+ 1024 M ii. Peleg TUPPER was born on 2 Jan 1764 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 18 Feb 1842 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

+ 1025 F iii. Priscilla TUPPER was born on 17 Jul 1766 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1834 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

1026 M iv. Nathaniel TUPPER was born on 13 Jan 1769 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 25 Aug 1814 in New Orleans, Orleans Co., Louisiana at age 45.

1027 F v. Polly TUPPER was born on 19 Apr 1772 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Polly married Stephen BRADFORD.

1028 F vi. Bridget TUPPER was born on 17 Feb 1774 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 7 Apr 1806 at age 32. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 33rd yr.

264.  Deborah FULLER (Priscilla SAMPSON 50, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Nov 1727 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 24 Oct 1736, and died 25 Jul 1809 or 1 Aug 1809 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Age at Death: 81 Yrs.

Deborah married David EATON, son of Benjamin EATON Jr. and Mary COOMBS, Int 24 Dec 1743 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. David was born circa 1708 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 8 Jul 1759 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Age at Death: 51st yr.

Children from this marriage were:
1029 M i. Lot EATON was born from 0010 to 18 May 1744 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died in 1822 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

Lot married Elizabeth RICKARD on 23 Jul 1772 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born 2 Mar 1733 (N.S.) in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Dec 1803 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.
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1030 M ii. Jabez EATON was born on 2 Aug 1746 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
Living Mar 1818 at age 71. He never married and had no children.

1031 M iii. Job EATON was born on 26 Oct 1749 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
in May 1811 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61. He never married and had
no children.

• Age at Death: 53y.

1032 F iv. Consider EATON was born on 1 Mar 1752 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 25 Dec 1776 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 24.

• Age at Death: 24y 8m 25d.

1033 M v. Joshua EATON was born on 12 Jul 1755 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 23 Dec 1777 in Canada at age 22. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 23rd yr.

1034 F vi. Eunice EATON was born on 12 Apr 1759 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Eunice married Amos COOK.

Deborah next married Ebenezer FULLER, son of Ebenezer FULLER and Elizabeth SHORT, on 7 Apr
1768 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ebenezer was born on 18 Oct 1721 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Dec 1769 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

• Age at Death: 49th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
1035 F i. Ruth FULLER was christened on 17 Apr 1749 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1036 F ii. Lydia FULLER was christened 4 Mar 1750 (N.S.) in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died young. She never married and had no children.

1037 F iii. Lydia FULLER was christened on 7 Jun 1753 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1038 M iv. Chipman FULLER was christened on 19 Oct 1755 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1039 F v. Priscilla FULLER was christened in Jul 1758 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1040 F vi. Eunice FULLER was christened on 14 Dec 1760 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1041 M vii. Ichabod FULLER was christened on 7 Sep 1766 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died young.

265.  Barnabas SAMPSON II  (Barnabas 51, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born 26 Feb 1731 (N.S.) in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died Perhaps 13 Jul 1791 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 60.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1777. Soldier.

Barnabas married Mercy CLARKE on 28 Mar 1760 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mercy
was born circa 1735.

Children from this marriage were:
1042 F i. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 14 Sep 1760 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

1043 F ii. Experience SAMPSON was born on 14 Jan 1763 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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+ 1044 M iii. Lemuel SAMPSON was born on 8 Apr 1765 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1045 F iv. Priscilla SAMPSON  was born on 4 Nov 1768 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1046 F v. Mercy/Marcy SAMPSON  was born on 22 Dec 1774 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 25 Aug 1842 in Alms House, Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA at age
67, and was buried in Alms House, Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Given name: Vinton was unable to give more than a fragment of the name stating "name
partly torn off." He states what remains read "---any."

• Age at Death: 68 yrs.

266.  Experience SAMPSON (Barnabas 51, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born 1 Jan 1734 (N.S.) in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Feb 1814 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Age at Death: 81.

Experience married Andrew COBB, son of Deacon Gershom COBB and Melatiah SMITH,  on 10 Jan
1760 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Andrew was born on 13 Oct 1733 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Jul 1800 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
66.

• Occupation: "Gentleman."

• Revolutionary War: Sergeant in Nehemiah Allen's Company, Col. Theophilus Cotton's regiment for 31
days on the expedition to RI in Sep and Oct 1777. "History of Middleboro" lists an Andrew Cobb
serving in the RI campaign of 177 as a private in Capt. Henry Peirce's company from the Lakeville area
of Middleboro.

• Will written: 3 Jun 1800. Proved 13 Aug 1800. Names wife Experience, sons Gershom, Andrew and
Lewis Cobb.

• Age at Death: 66y 8m 20d.

Children from this marriage were:
1047 M i. Gershom COBB was born on 2 May 1762 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1048 M ii. Andrew COBB Jr. was born on 16 Jun 1764 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1049 M iii. Lewis COBB was born on 9 Dec 1766 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1050 F iv. Olive COBB was born on 10 Jan 1769 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died poss. young.

• Date of Death: Not mentioned in her father's will of 3 Jun  1800.

269.  Timothy RICKETSON (Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born 18 Feb 1711
(N.S.) in Dartmouth, Plymouth Colony.

Timothy married Bathsheba WILBOR, daughter of Benjamin WILBOR and Unknown, on 3 Feb 1731 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1051 M i. Abednego RICKETSON was born on 23 Sep 1733 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

1052 M ii. Gordius RICKETSON was born on 4 Sep 1735 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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1053 M iii. Judah RICKETSON was born on 26 Aug 1737 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

270.  Mary/Marcy RICKETSON  (Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Oct
1712 in Dartmouth, Plymouth Colony.

Mary/Marcy married Reuben DAVEL/DAVOL/DAVOLL, son of Jeremiah DAVEL and Sarah ALLEN, 
17 Feb 1738 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Reuben was born on 24 Jul 1712 in Dartmouth,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1054 M i. Benjamin DAVEL/DAVOL/DAVOLL.

Benjamin married Sarah BROWNELL Int 5 May 1762 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

1055 F ii. Lydia DAVEL/DAVOL/DAVOLL.

Lydia married Joshua POTTER Int 15 Mar 1761 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1056 M iii. Jeremiah DAVEL/DAVOL/DAVOLL.

1057 F iv. Zilpah DAVEL/DAVOL/DAVOLL.

Zilpah married Samuel STAFFORD on 4 Aug 1768 in Tiverton, Newport Co., Rhode
Island.

271.  Rebeckah RICKETSON (Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born
6 Feb 1715 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Plymouth Colony and died on 1 May 1744 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 29.

Rebeckah married Paul RUSSELL, son of James RUSSELL and Rebekah UNKNOWN, on 22 Aug 1734
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Paul was born on 30 Dec 1710 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1058 F i. Abigail RUSSELL was born on 30 Aug 1737 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1059 M ii. Abner RUSSELL was born on 5 Jun 1743 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1060 F iii. Eliashib [sic] RUSSELL was born on 5 Nov 1739 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1061 F iv. Levinia/Leviner RUSSELL was born 19 Feb 1735 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

274.  Jonathan RICKETSON Jr. (Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born
Circa Mar 1726 (N.S.) in Prob. Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died circa Feb 1772 in prob. Great Nine
Partners, Dutchess Co., New York at age 45.

Jonathan married Merbiah WILBUR, daughter of Benjamin WILBUR and Unknown, Int 12 Oct 1747 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Merbiah was born on 22 Aug 1729 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Nov 1825 in Beekman, Clinton Co., New York at age 96.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1062 F i. Rhoda RICKETSON was born on 8 Aug 1748 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died circa 1828 in Union Vale, NY at age 80.

276.  Benjamin HOWLAND (Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Nov 1720 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Benjamin married Elizabeth BROWN, daughter of John BROWN and Unknown,.
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Children from this marriage were:
1063 M i. Isaac HOWLAND was born on 12 Jul 1755 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1064 M ii. Humphrey HOWLAND was born on 13 Mar 1759 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

277.  Anne HOWLAND (Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Jul 1723 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Anne married Daniel GIFFORD, son of Timothy GIFFORD and Hannah UNKNOWN, 12 Apr 1744 (N.
S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Daniel was born on 20 Jul 1721 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1065 M i. Samuel GIFFORD was born on 1 Feb 1756.

1066 F ii. Anne GIFFORD was born circa 1758.

Anne married Edward TUCKER, son of Joseph TUCKER Jr. and Mary
UNKNOWN, on 25 Feb 1790 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born on
27 Aug 1765 and died on 9 Jan 1832 at age 66. They had no children.

278.  Abraham HOWLAND (Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Sep 1726 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Sep 1781 at age 55.

• Misc.: Twin of Isaac Jr.

Abraham married Ruth HICKS, daughter of Capt. Thomas HICKS and Judith AKIN, on 20 Dec 1750 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1067 M i. Thomas HOWLAND was born on 15 Nov 1751 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 2 Feb 1771 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 19.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 19 yrs 2 mos. "and some days."

1068 F ii. Susanna HOWLAND was born on 12 Mar 1754 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 14 Apr 1771 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 17. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 17 yrs. 1 mo. 2 days.

1069 F iii. Hannah HOWLAND was born on 4 Jul 1758 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1070 M iv. Ebenezer HOWLAND was born on 1 Dec 1760 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 19 May 1778 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 17. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 17 yrs. 4 mos. 18 days.

1071 M v. Weston/Wesson HOWLAND was born on 30 May 1764 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Weston/Wesson married Desire CUNDALL on 19 Mar 1786 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

1072 M vi. Abraham HOWLAND was born on 18 Apr 1756 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Abraham married Catherine BRIGGS on 15 Nov 1778 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.
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1073 F vii. Anne HOWLAND was born on 8 Jun 1766 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Anne married John HOWLAND, son of Benjamin HOWLAND and Anne BRIGGS, on
29 Nov 1786 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 17 Apr 1761 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

279.  Capt. Isaac HOWLAND Jr. (Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born
on 9 Sep 1726 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Aug 1811 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 84.

• Misc.: Twin of Abraham Howland.

• Occupation: Master mariner who settled in Newport, RI. Became a distiller. Owner of vessels in the
merchant service and engaged in West Indies trade.
 

• Will written: 1808. Named three sons: Isaac, Jr., Humphrey, and Peleg.

Isaac married Anna WILBUR, daughter of Peleg WILBUR and Anna ANTHONY, in 1750 in Newport,
Newport Co., Rhode Island. Anna was born on 24 Jun 1728 and died on 15 Oct 1816 at age 88.

Children from this marriage were:
1074 F i. Mehitable HOWLAND was born in 1751 in Newport, Newport Co., Rhode Island and died

before 9 Dec 1772.

Mehitable married Joseph RUSSELL, son of Caleb RUSSELL and Susanna GARDINER, 
on 9 Dec 1772.  They had no children.

+ 1075 F ii. Anna HOWLAND was born in 1753 in Newport, Newport Co., Rhode Island and died on
18 Nov 1836 in Easton, Washington Co., New York at age 83.

1076 M iii. Isaac HOWLAND III was born in 1755 in Newport, Newport Co., Rhode Island and died
on 12 Jan 1834 at age 79.

• Occupation: "Eminent whaling mechant...Established the firm of Isaac Howland, Jr.,m &
Co., one of the most prosperous ever engaged in the whaling industry in New Bedford, and
in fact, said to have been for a considerable time the most extensively engaged in the whale
fishery of any conccern in the world."

Isaac married Abigail SLOCUM.

Isaac next married Ruth BUTTS.

+ 1077 M iv. Humphrey HOWLAND was born in 1757 in Newport, Newport Co., Rhode Island and died
on 23 Oct 1812 at age 55.

+ 1078 M v. Peleg HOWLAND was born circa 1759 in Newport, Newport Co., Rhode Island and died on
25 May 1847 at age 88.

281.  Abigail HOWLAND (Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born
on 10 Aug 1731 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died after 1778 in prob. Crum Elbow Precinct,
Dutchess Co., New York.

• Date of Birth: Emery says 10 Jun 1731.

• Date of Death: Emery says died young.

Abigail married Benjamin SOULE/SOULES, son of George SOULE/SOULES and Lydia HOWLAND, 
circa 1746 in prob. Dutchess Co., NY. Benjamin was born on 12 Aug 1728 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1779 in Dutchess Co., NY.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 1079 M i. Isaac SOULE/SOULES was born on 6 Oct 1746 in Dutchess/Greene Co., NY and died

before 16 Nov 1804 in Otselic?, Chenango Co., New York.

+ 1080 M ii. George SOULE/SOULES was born 2 Jun 1748 (N. S.) in Crum Elbow, Dutchess Co., New
York and died after 1783 in Sudbury, NS/NY?.

+ 1081 M iii. Ebenezer SOULE/SOULES was born on 14 May 1750 in Dutchess, Co., New York and
died from 0009 to 18 Jan 1812 in Hillsdale/Spencertown, Columbia Co., New York at age
62.

+ 1082 F iv. Rachel SOULE/SOULES was born on 8 Mar 1754 in Dutchess Co., NY and died before 2
Mar 1777.

+ 1083 M v. Elijah SOULE/SOULES was born on 14 Feb 1757 in Dutchess Co., NY and died on 22 Apr
1825 in Sennett, Cayuga Co., New York at age 68.

1084 F vi. Ruth SOULE/SOULES was born on 10 Aug 1759 in Dutchess Co., NY and died 1790 ? in
Watertown, Litchfield Co., CT? at age 31.

Ruth married Aaron MAHEW/MAYHEW/MERHEW  circa 1776.

+ 1085 M vii. Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. was born on 6 Apr 1761 in Dutchess Co., NY and died in
Westerlo, Albany Co., New York.

1086 F viii. Pattie/Martha SOULE/SOULES  was born on 14 Aug 1763 in Dutchess Co., NY.

Pattie/Martha married Spencer WARD, son of Griffin WARD and Unknown, circa 1780.

1087 F ix. Abigail/Nabby SOULE/SOULES was born on 20 Apr 1766 in Dutchess Co., NY and died
circa 1785 at age 19.

Abigail/Nabby married Amos WARD circa 1782 in Greene Co., NY.

+ 1088 F x. Hannah SOULE/SOULES was born on 14 Jul 1768 in Dutchess Co., NY and died on 2 Feb
1852 in Fowler's Mills, Geauga Co., Ohio at age 83.

1089 F xi. Mehitable SOULE/SOULES was born on 24 Aug 1770 in Dutchess Co., NY and died circa
1807 in Augusta?, NY or Canada at age 37.

Mehitable married Abner HILL/HILLS, son of William? HILL/HILLS  and Unknown, 
circa 1790 in Greene Co., NY?.

1090 F xii. Eunice SOULE/SOULES was born in Jan 1771 in Dutchess Co., NY.

Eunice married Stephen GRIFFITH. Stephen was born on 12 Aug 1728 in MA and died in
Mar 1779 in NY at age 50.

• Revolutionary War: Captain.

+ 1091 F xiii. Anne SOULE/SOULES was born on 16 Sep 1774 in Dutchess Co., NY and died circa 1790
at age 16.

1092 F xiv. Mary SOULE/SOULES was born on 8 Jun 1776 in Dutchess Co., NY and died in Mexico?,
Oswego Co., NY?.

Mary married Benjamin HOWARD circa 1796.

1093 M xv. Nathan SOULE/SOULES was born on 22 Aug 1778 in Dutchess Co., NY and died 1850 ?
at age 72.

Nathan married Mercy HOWLAND, daughter of Jonathan HOWLAND and Hannah
FISH, circa 1805 in Saratoga, Saratoga Co., New York.

283.  Judith HOWLAND (Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Mar 1725 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Feb 1807 at age 81.
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Judith married Joseph RUSSELL Jr., son of Joseph RUSSELL and Mary TUCKER, on 29 Jul 1744 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born in 1719 and died in 1804 at age 85.

• Biographical: "Was a large farmer, an extensive land owner, and the originator of the whale fishery and
manufacture of spermaceti candles in New Bedford. He was likewise an importer of English goods. A
devoted Friend, he gave the land on which the New Bedford Friend's meeting-house still stands."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1094 M i. Barnabas RUSSELL was born on 26 May 1745 and died on 14 May 1812 in Easton,

Washington Co., New York at age 66.

1095 M ii. Humphrey RUSSELL.

Humphrey married Bethiah ELDREGE, daughter of Isaiah/Isaih ELDREGE  and Sarah
DELANO, on 29 Mar 1780 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Bethiah was born on 20
May 1759 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1096 M iii. Gilbert RUSSELL was born in 1760 and died in 1829 at age 69.

284.  Benjamin HOWLAND (Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Jun 1727
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Feb 1801 at age 73.

Benjamin married Anne BRIGGS, daughter of John BRIGGS and Patience UNKNOWN, in 1748. Anne was
born on 27 Oct 1725 and died on 15 May 1768 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

• Age at Death: 43rd yr.

Children from this marriage were:
1097 M i. Barnabas HOWLAND was born 12 Jan 1749 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

Barnabas married Olive MOSHER Int 10 Nov 1770 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

1098 M ii. Jethro HOWLAND was born on 3 Aug 1751 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 14 Nov 1755 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 4. He never
married and had no children.

1099 M iii. Jethro HOWLAND was born on 15 Feb 1759 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1100 M iv. John HOWLAND was born on 17 Apr 1761 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

John married Anne HOWLAND, daughter of Abraham HOWLAND and Ruth HICKS, on
29 Nov 1786 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Anne was born on 8 Jun 1766 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1101 F v. Patience HOWLAND was born on 20 Apr 1755 and died on 28 Oct 1848 in Dartmouth,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

1102 F vi. Elizabeth HOWLAND was born on 10 Mar 1757 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Benjamin next married Sylvester ALLEN in 1770.

287.  Gideon HOWLAND (Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 29 May 1734
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 May 1823 at age 88.

Gideon married Sarah HICKS, daughter of Capt. Thomas HICKS and Judith AKIN, Int. 18 Mar1754 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 15 Mar 1736 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Sep 1824 at age 88.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 1103 F i. Rebecca/Rebekah HOWLAND was born on 21 Oct 1754 in Round Hills, Dartmouth,

Bristol Co., MA and died on 15 Aug 1817 in Otsego Co., NY at age 62.

+ 1104 M ii. William HOWLAND was born on 13 Mar 1756 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Dristol Co.,
MA and died on 4 May 1840 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

1105 M iii. Cornelius HOWLAND was born on 13 Mar 1758 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
MA and died on 6 Jan 1835 at age 76.

1106 F iv. Judith/Judah HOWLAND was born on 9 Feb 1760 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
MA and died on 26 Sep 1798 at age 38.

Judith/Judah married Jethro HATHAWAY on 22 Feb 1782 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

1107 M v. Joseph HOWLAND was born on 8 Apr 1762 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 12 Jul 1839 at age 77.

+ 1108 F vi. Lydia HOWLAND was born on 14 Dec 1763 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA
and died from 0002 to 3 Oct 1824 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

+ 1109 F vii. Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND  was born on 4 Aug 1765 in Round Hills, Dartmouth,
Bristol Co., MA and died on 1 Aug 1837 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
71.

+ 1110 F viii. Sarah HOWLAND was born on 1 May 1767 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA
and died on 27 May 1836 at age 69.

1111 F ix. Desire HOWLAND was born on 19 Nov 1768 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA
and died on 28 Jun 1850 at age 81. She never married and had no children.

1112 M x. Gideon HOWLAND Jr. was born on 4 Aug 1770 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
MA and died on 2 Sep 1847 at age 77.

1113 M xi. Capt. Gilbert HOWLAND was born on 13 Jun 1772 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol
Co., MA and died on 31 May 1857 at age 84.

Gilbert married Salley HORTON on 29 Mar 1794 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

1114 M xii. John H. HOWLAND was born on 8 Feb 1774 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA
and died on 10 Mar 1849 at age 75.

1115 M xiii. Pardon HOWLAND was born on 1 Jan 1777 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA
and died on 22 Jan 1821 at age 44.

Pardon married Sally DEVOL on 3 Nov 1805 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

289.  Margaret SOULE/SOULES  (Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Jun 1720
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died between 29 Jun 1776 and 14 Jan 1788.

Margaret married John ALLEN, son of Ebenezer ALLEN and Margaret WILLIAMS?,  on 13 Jul
1738 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 1715 and died between 14 Jan 1788 and
14 May 1799.

• Will written: 14 Jan 1788, Washington, NY. Proved 14 May 1799. Names wife Catherine, son James
Sherman (under age); sons Benjamin, John and Ebenezer; and daughters Lydia, wife of Stephen Haight,
Margaret, wife of Eliakim Hammond, and patience, wife of Sim[on t]ul.
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Children from this marriage were:
1116 F i. Lydia ALLEN was born on 15 Jun 1739 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died

after 14 Jan 1788 in Coxsackie, Albany Co., New York.

Lydia married Stephen HAIGHT, son of Jacob HAIGHT and Unknown, on 26 Oct 1758
in Oblong, Dutchess Co., New York.

1117 F ii. Hannah?? ALLEN was born on 30 Aug 1741 in Chilmark, Dukes Co., MA and died
between 29 Jun 1776 and 14 Jan 1788.

Hannah?? married Unidentified UNKNOWN 1760 ?.

1118 F iii. Martha?? ALLEN was born on 26 Jul 1744 in Evesham, Burlington Co., New Jersey and
died between 29 Jun 1776 and 14 Jan 1788.

Martha?? married Ezekiel HUSTED on 19 Sep 1793 in ?Bengall, Dutchess Co., New York.

+ 1119 M iv. Benjamin ALLEN was born circa 1746 and died between 14 Jan 1808 and 23 Mar 1810 in
Hillsdale, Columbia Co., New York.

1120 F v. Margaret ALLEN was born circa 1748 and died after 1 Feb 1816 in poss. Rome, Oneida
Co., New York.

Margaret married Eliakim HAMMOND, son of Samuel HAMMOND and Unknown, 
before 14 Jan 1788.

1121 F vi. Patience ALLEN was born circa 1750 and died after 14 Jan 1788 in Schaghticoke, Albany
Co., New York.

Patience married Simon TULL/TOLL circa 1768 in Schenectady, NY.

1122 M vii. John ALLEN was born circa 1753 and died before 25 Jan 1809 in New York City, NY.

John married Silve HOWARD on 12 Dec 1776 in Bengall, Dutchess Co., New York.

1123 M viii. Ebenezer ALLEN was born circa 1755 and died on 16 Jul 1805 in Washington, NY at age
50.

Ebenezer married Unidentified UNKNOWN circa 1779.

291.  Daniel SOULE/SOULES (Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Apr 1724
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died after 20 Feb 1784 in Sandy Cove, Digby, Nova Scotia, Canada.

• Revolutionary War: Perhaps the Daniel Soule who was an active Loyalist during the Revolution. If not,
perhps it was his son.

Daniel married Hannah PICKETT, daughter of Thomas PICKETT and Meriam/Mary BLAKESLEE, .
Hannah was born on 26 Mar 1728 in New Milford, and died from after 1771 to 1800 in prob. North East,
Dutchess Co., New York.

• Surname: Schneible says Sherman.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1124 M i. Ebenezer SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1750 in Nine Partners/Amenia, Dutchess Co.,

NY? and died 1790 ? in North East, Dutchess Co., NY? at age 40.

1125 F ii. Unidentified? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1752 in NY? and died perhaps aft 1790 at
age 38.

+ 1126 M iii. Nathan?? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1754 and died 1800 ? in North East, Dutchess
Co., NY? at age 46.

1127 F iv. Unidentified? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1756 and died young?.

+ 1128 F v. Elizabeth?? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1758 in Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., New
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York.

+ 1129 M vi. Daniel SOULE/SOULES Jr. was born in 1760 and died on 10 Apr 1846 in
Thornhill/Stroud, Ontario, Canada at age 86.

+ 1130 F vii. Eunice SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1762 and died on 15 Apr 1810 in
Iroquois/Matilda, Ontario, Canada?? at age 48.

1131 M viii. David SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1764 and died 20 Feb 1784 ? in
Ernestown/Bellville, Ontario, Canada at age 20.

David married Hannah GORDONIER circa 20 May 1817.

• Misc.: Possibly a sister of Jacob.

+ 1132 M ix. Michael SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1766 in Dutchess Co., NY and died in Ontario,
Canada?.

+ 1133 M x. Wilson? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1768 and died on 13 May 1817 in Clarke Twp.,
Ontario, Canada at age 49.

293.  Benjamin SOULE/SOULES (Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Aug
1728 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died after 1779 in Dutchess Co., NY.

Benjamin married Abigail HOWLAND, daughter of Isaac HOWLAND and Hannah ALLEN, circa
1746 in prob. Dutchess Co., NY. Abigail was born on 10 Aug 1731 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died after 1778 in prob. Crum Elbow Precinct, Dutchess Co., New York.

• Date of Birth: Emery says 10 Jun 1731.

• Date of Death: Emery says died young.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 281 on Page 104)

294.  George SOULE/SOULES (Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Apr 1730
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died circa 1772 in perhaps VT at age 42.

George married Esther RUNDELL after 25 Jul 1752 in prob. Dutchess Co., NY. Esther was born circa 1730
and died circa 1754 at age 24.

The child from this marriage was:
1134 U i. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES was born in 1752 in prob. Dutchess Co., NY and died

young?.

George next married Mary HOAG, daughter of Benjamin HOAG and Lydia JONES, circa 1758 in
Amesbury, Dutchess Co., New York. Mary was born on 2 Apr 1740 in Amesbury, NY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1135 M i. Joseph SOULE/SOULES was born on 27 Jan 1759 in Dutchess Co., NY and died after

1830 in Amenia, Dutchess Co., New York.

+ 1136 M ii. George SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1761 in Dutchess Co., NY and died on 1 May
1793 in Pawling, Dutchess Co., New York at age 32.

295.  Rowland SOULE/SOULES (Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Nov 1733
in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died between 28 Feb 1784 and 1790 in Washington, NY?.

• Religion: Born a Quaker but shunned after second marriage "out of meeting."

• Revolutionary War: A Loyalist whose estate was forfeit.

• Date and Place of Death: Soule MFIP Part 3 also suggests the possibilities of St. Albans, VT after 1791
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and Earnest Town, Lenox Co., ONT circa 1796.

Rowland married Mary IRISH, daughter of Jesse IRISH and Mary ALBEE, on 24 Dec 1761 in Nine
Partners, Dutchess Co., New York. Mary was born on 11 Jan 1741 in Westerly/Tiverton, RI? and died before
Jul 1766 in Great Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., New York.

• Date and Place of Birth: Caywood says 11 Jan 1741 (N.S.) Great Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., NY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1137 M i. Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. was born circa 1762 in prob. Dutchess Co., NY and died

circa 1808 in VT at age 46.

+ 1138 M ii. George SOULE/SOULES.

Rowland next married Margaret ? UNKNOWN before 17 Jul 1766 in Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., New
York. Margaret was born circa 1746, died on 23 Aug 1813 in Orangeville, Wyoming Co., New York at age 67,
and was buried in Union Park Cemetery, Wethersfield, Wyoming Co., NY.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1139 M i. William SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1766 in NY and died after 1810 in Pompey,

Onandaga Co., New York.

+ 1140 F ii. Margaret SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1768 in Dutchess Co., NY and died after 12
May 1801 in Dover, Dutchess Co., New York.

+ 1141 F iii. Phebe?? SOULE/SOULES was born in 1770 in NY and died after 1790 in Washington,
NY?.

+ 1142 M iv. Nathaniel?? SOULE/SOULES was born in Aug 1771 in NY and died on 9 Apr 1850 in
Cazenovia, Madison Co., New York at age 78.

+ 1143 M v. Thomas SOULE/SOULES was born in 1773 in NY and died after 1830 in poss. Truxton,
Cortland Co., New York.

+ 1144 F vi. Elizabeth?? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1779 in NY/MA? and died before 1830 in
Elba, Genesee Co., New York.
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Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

298.  Hasadiah FULLER (Mary SAMPSON 58, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born 3 Mar
1722 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Nov 1744 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 22.

Hasadiah married James STURTEVANT Jr., son of Capt. James STURTEVANT and Susannah
COOKE, on 22 May 1740 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born on 15 Sep 1718 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Oct 1796 in New Braintree, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts at age 78.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Misc.: Founder of New Scituate, RI.

The child from this marriage was:
1145 F i. Hasadiah STURTEVANT was born on 21 Nov 1744 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

299.  Samuel FULLER (Mary SAMPSON 58, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 14 May 1724 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died before 9 May 1758.

Samuel married Ann TINKHAM, daughter of John TINKHAM and Ann GRAY, on 27 Oct 1747 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ann was born on 6 Aug 1726 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 11 Sep 1758.

Children from this marriage were:
1146 F i. Mary/Molly FULLER  was born on 23 Nov 1748 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

1147 F ii. Ruby FULLER was born 20 Jan 1751 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1148 M iii. Benjamin FULLER was born on 10 Dec 1752 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1149 M iv. Sylvanus FULLER was born on 16 Mar 1755 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1150 F v. Anna FULLER was born on 4 May 1757 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

306.  John SAMPSON (Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Nov
1741 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 26 Sep 1821 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in North Carver Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman./husbandman.

• Residence: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: May be the John Sampson who enlisted in the regular Army in 1762 or the one, of
Middleboro, who served as a private during 1775, 1776, 1777, 1778 and 1780. Delano MFIP 2004 says
he served 3 days in the RI expedition.

• Will written: 12 Nov 1819. Proved 6 Nov 1821. Names sons Samuel, Obadiah and Nathan; daughters
Mercy, Rebecca Hollis and Elizabeth Soul.

• Age at Death: In 80th yr.

John married Elizabeth COBB, daughter of Nathan COBB and Joanna BENNETT, prob 19 May 1763
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born on 28 Dec 1736 in Plymouth, MA, died on 28
Feb 1816 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in North Carver Cemetery,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Date of Death: Thatcher says 1 Mar 1816.

• Age at Death: 80th y.

• Of: 1763, Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1151 M i. Deacon Samuel SAMPSON was born on 24 Feb 1764 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 30 Jul 1850 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 86.

+ 1152 M ii. Obadiah SAMPSON was born on 28 May 1766 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 8 Dec 1843 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
77, and was buried in Alden Cemetery, Purchade/Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA.

1153 F iii. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born on 3 Mar 1768 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Mar 1768 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
She never married and had no children.

+ 1154 F iv. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born on 3 Feb 1769 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Oct 1843 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 74.

1155 F v. Mercy SAMPSON was born from circa 1770 to 1771 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Jun 1837 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 66. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs.

1156 F vi. Rebecca SAMPSON was born circa 1775 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died After 1850 census in Oxford, ME?.

Rebecca married Barzillai HOLLIS, son of Nathan ? HOLLIS and Lusanna BRIGGS
?, on 18 Jul 1798 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Barzillai was born in ME and died
in ME.

• Residence: ME.

• Date and Place of Birth: Delano MFIP 2004 says 3 Dec 1770 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., MA.

+ 1157 M vii. Nathan SAMPSON was born on 1 May 1777 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. bet. 5 Jun 1860 and 1 Aug 1870 in Oxford/Hartford, ME at age
83.

307.  Ezekiel SAMPSON (Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 11
Aug 1744 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 5 May 1811 in New Salem, Franklin
Co./Albany Co., New York at age 66, and was buried in Old White Church Graveyard, Cambridge, Washington
Co., NY.

• Identity: MFIP Soule Part 2 questions the identity of this individual and all information surrounding
him in earlier works including his marriage to Sarah Faunce and the children Olve and Deborah and
does not list any other possible children.

• Revolutionary War: Possibly the Ezekiel Sampson who served as a private from Greenwich in 1775 and
1778. Private in Capt. Joseph Hooker's company of Minute-men, Col. Ruggles Woodbridge's Regiment.

• Will written: 3 May 1811. Recorded 3 Mar 1812. Proved 14 Mar 1812 in Chester, Washington Co., Ny.
Named wife Mary and his four sons Israel, Ezekiel, Barzilla and Seth. Son Ezekiel named executor.

• Age at Death: in his 68th year.
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Ezekiel married Sarah FAUNCE, daughter of Thomas FAUNCE 3rd and Hannah DAMON, on 4 Apr
1765 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa 1740 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 22 Apr 1753 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 24 Jul
1807 at age 67, and was buried in Old White Church Graveyard, Cambridge, Washington Co., NY.

• Age at Death: in 66th year.

Children from this marriage were:
1158 F i. Olive? SAMPSON was born circa 1766.

Olive? married James FENTON Int. Mar 1783 in Greenwich, Hampshire Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Greenwich, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1159 F ii. Deborah? SAMPSON was born circa 1774 and died circa 1850 in Avoca (Stuben Co.), NY
at age 76.

1160 F iii. Mary SAMPSON.

• Mentioned in Will: Father Ezekiel made bequests to "my Eldest Daughter Mary the sum of
Forty Dollars - I do also give and bequeath to my three youngest Daughters [not named] the
sum of Twenty dollars Each."

+ 1161 F iv. Sarah/Salley SAMPSON  was born circa 1775 and died on 21 Jul 1837 in Cambridge/White
Creek, Washington Co., New York at age 62.

1162 F v. Thirey SAMPSON.

• Misc.: Named in will of brother Ezekiel.

1163 F vi. Hannah SAMPSON.

• Misc.: 3 Jun 1835. Named in borther Ezekiel's will.

1164 M vii. Israel SAMPSON.

• Residence: Out of state in 1837.

• Misc.: 3 Jun 1835. Named in will of brother Ezekiel.

1165 M viii. Capt. Ezekiel SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 1770, died on 3 May 1837 at age 67, and was
buried in Old White Church Graveyard, Cambridge, Washington Co., NY.

• Will written: 3 Jun 1835, Jackson, Washington Co., New York. Proved: 12 Jun 1837,
Washington Co., NY. Named step-daughter Martha Fenton and three brothers Israel,
Barzilla and Seth Sampson; and four sisters Mary, Sarah, Thirey and Hannah.

• Gravestone: Old White Church Graveyard, Cambridge, Washington Co., NY. "In Memory
of / Capt. Ezekiel Samson / who died May 3rd / 1837 / in his 67th year"

Ezekiel married Elizabeth UNKNOWN. Elizabeth was born circa 1766, died on 9 Sep 1831
at age 65, and was buried in Old White Church Graveyard, Cambridge, Washington Co., NY.

• Gravestone: Old White Church Graveyard, Cambridge, Washington Co., NY. "In Memory
Of / Elizabeth Samson / wife of / Capt. Ezekiel Samson / who departed this life / Sept. 9,
1831 / in the 65 year / of her age"

+ 1166 M ix. Barzilla SAMPSON died circa 1845 in St. Thomas, Ontario, Canada.

+ 1167 M x. Seth SAMPSON was born on 17 Jan 1773.
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Ezekiel next married Mary UNKNOWN.

308.  Esther SAMPSON (Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Nov 1749
in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Feb 1822 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 72.

• Date of Death: Delano MFIP 2004 says 6 Feb 1822.

• Age at Death: 76y.

Esther married Isaac BRYANT, son of Ebenezer BRYANT and Elizabeth KING, on 25 Jun 1767 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Isaac was born circa 1745 in Prob. Plympton, MA, was
christened on 29 Sep 1745, and died on 4 Sep 1837 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Revolutionary War: Private.

• Age at Death: 92yr.

Children from this marriage were:
1168 M i. Joseph BRYANT was born on 28 Feb 1767 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 28 Mar 1767 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
He never married and had no children.

1169 F ii. Martha BRYANT was born on 28 Jul 1769 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Jul 1847 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 77. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 78y.

+ 1170 M iii. Ebenezer BRYANT was born on 30 May 1772 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 1171 M iv. Levi BRYANT was born on 18 Apr 1774 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 8 Feb 1850 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

+ 1172 F v. Nancy BRYANT was born on 14 Sep 1776 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1173 F vi. Rebeckah BRYANT was born on 14 Apr 1779 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Dec 1781 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 2. She never married and had no children.

+ 1174 F vii. Charity BRYANT was born on 10 Oct 1781 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Jan 1855 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 73.

1175 F viii. Polly/Mary BRYANT was born on 9 Mar 1784 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Jul 1849 at age 65.

• Misc.: Twin of Esther.

• Age at Death: 65y.

1176 F ix. Esther BRYANT was born on 9 Mar 1784 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 10 Dec 1858 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Misc.: Twin of Polly/Mary.

• Age at Death: 72 yr.

Esther married Ebenezer VAUGHAN Jr., son of Ebenezer VAUGHAN and Lucy
PRATT, on 10 Dec 1823 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ebenezer was born
on 18 Mar 1781 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Dec 1855 in
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Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 9 mos.

+ 1177 M x. Isaac BRYANT Jr. was born on 22 Aug 1786 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Sep 1868 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 82.

+ 1178 M xi. Ezekiel BRYANT was born on 14 Feb 1789 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died Bet. 1855 census and 30 Apr 1867 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

316.  Thomas SAMPSON (Ichabod 61, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born 15 Jan 1735 (N.S.) in
Plymouth, MA and died in 1793 at age 58.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Residence: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Thomas married Mercy UNKNOWN. Mercy died in 1812.

• Will written: 29 Apr 1809. Proved 10 Nov 1812. Mentions sons Thomas, Lazarus, and Gamaliel;
daughter Mercy Sampson; granddaughters Hannah, Elizabeth, and Mary Sampson, "daughters of my
son Lazarus Sampson, who is Executor."

Children from this marriage were:
1179 M i. Thomas SAMPSON.

+ 1180 M ii. Lazarus SAMPSON.

1181 M iii. Gamaliel SAMPSON.

1182 F iv. Mercy SAMPSON.

336.  Ebenezer COLE (Susannah WASTE/WEST 65, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 28
Oct 1732 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ebenezer married Elizabeth Wheeler HALL on 17 Nov 1757.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1183 F i. Ruth COLE was born on 26 Dec 1761 and died on 15 Mar 1834 at age 72.

342.  Parnel WASTE/WEST (Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 

1) was born on 28 Aug 1738 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Jun 1831 in Freetown, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Age at Death: 93 yrs.

Parnel married Hezekiah MASON II, son of Hezekiah MASON and Rebecca MARTIN, on 28 Nov
1756. Hezekiah was born on 11 Aug 1732 in Swansea, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Jan 1801 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Revolutionary War: 8 Dec - 14 Dec 1776 as Sgt. in Lt. Morton's (Freetown) Co.

• Will written: 5 May 1800, Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Proved 3 Feb 1801. Named wife
parnal, sons Reuben, Benjamin and Hezekiah Mason; and daughters Mary Fuller, Phebe Keen,
Susannah Bly, and Rebecca Taber.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1184 M i. Reuben MASON was born circa 1757 in poss. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and

died on 2 Nov 1806 in Long Plain/North Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 49.
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344.  Elizabeth WASTE/WEST (Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 
1) was born on 24 Jun 1750 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Apr 1791 in Dartmouth, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts at age 40.

• Age at Death: 41 yrs.

Elizabeth married Simeon PRICE, son of Oliver PRICE and Phebe GIBBS, on 25 Nov 1767 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Simeon was born on 6 Mar 1745 in Little Compton, Newport Co.,
Rhode Island and died on 19 Apr 1776 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

• Age at Death: In 31st yr.

Children from this marriage were:
1185 F i. Phebe PRICE was born circa 1770 and died on 20 Apr 1784 at age 14. She never married

and had no children.

• Age at Death: In 15th yr.

+ 1186 M ii. Simeon PRICE was born on 4 Dec 1774 in II and died on 5 Jun 1848 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

Elizabeth next married William HASKINS, son of George HASKINS and Sarah WINSLOW, on 27 Nov
1888 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 1 May 1766 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 May 1843 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1187 F i. Mary/Molly HASKINS  was born on 9 Mar 1789 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died in 1836 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

348.  Lydia DELANO (Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 
1) was born on 12 Jul 1723 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Oct 1809 in Kingston, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

Lydia married Capt Thomas PRINCE, son of Job PRINCE and Abigail KIMBALL, on 8 Dec 1843 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born on 3 Oct 1720 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 Jan 1768 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

• Age at Death: 47 yrs. 3 mos. 2 days.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1188 F i. Thankful Delano PRINCE was born 6 Mar 1750 (N. S.) in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 18 Sep 1840 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

1189 M ii. Thomas PRINCE Jr. was born on 9 Sep 1756 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Oct 1783 at age 27. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: in 28th yr.

+ 1190 M iii. James PRINCE was born on 10 Aug 1758 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1191 F iv. Sylvia PRINCE was born on 21 Oct 1747 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was
christened on 23 Jun 1765, and died young. She never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Abigail Delano.

1192 F v. Abigail PRINCE was born on 21 Oct 1747 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Misc.: Twin of Sylvia Delano.

Abigail married Theophilus STETSON, son of Elisha STETSON Jr. and Sarah
ADAMS, on 24 Nov 1768 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Theophilus was born on
10 Jul 1742 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was christened on 23 Sep 1744.

+ 1193 F vi. Lydia PRINCE was born on 6 Apr 1762 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

351.  Rhoda/Rodie DELANO (Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jul 1728 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Jun 1799 in prob.
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

Rhoda/Rodie married Samuel WINSOR, son of William WINSOR and Unknown, 18 Feb 1746 (N.S.) in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born circa Dec 1724 in Prob. Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 May 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 45.

• Biographical: First settled on Clark's Island in Duxbury Bay where he built small vessels and where
several of his children where born. late moved and built a house on the southern slope of Captain's Hill.

• Age at Death: 45 yrs. 6 mo. or 45 yrs. 1 mo.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1194 M i. Nathaniel WINSOR was born 15 Jan 1747 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 17 Oct 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

+ 1195 M ii. Joshua WINSOR was born on 1 May 1749 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Jun 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

+ 1196 M iii. Samuel WINSOR was born on 31 Aug 1751 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 26 Aug 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

1197 M iv. William WINSOR was born on 27 Jan 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 7 Jan 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs.

William married Priscilla DELANO, daughter of Judah DELANO and Lydia
SIMMONS, in Mar 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Priscilla was born on 24
Nov 1755 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Feb 1836 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

1198 M v. John WINSOR Capt. was born on 31 Aug 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 3 Sep 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs.

John married Nancy THOMAS on 26 Nov 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Nancy was born circa May 1761 and died on 12 Apr 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 70.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs. 11 mos.

1199 M vi. James WINSOR was born on 19 Jul 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1200 M vii. Peter WINSOR was born on 21 Aug 1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 19 Apr 1845 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs.

Peter married Deborah DELANO, daughter of Cornelius DELANO and Sarah
PETERSON, on 27 Oct 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on
11 Jul 1763 and died on 11 Jan 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 21.
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• Date of Death: Duxbury VR gives two dates, the second being 12 Jan 1785.

• Age at Death: 21 yrs. 6 mos. 1 day. [Does not compute. Off by 10 yrs. SBCWJR]

• Date of Birth: Delano MFIP 2004 says 11 Jul 1753 which is 9 years before her parents
married.[SBCWJR]

Peter next married Charlotte DELANO, daughter of Joshua DELANO Jr. and Mary
CHANDLER, on 31 Oct 1786 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charlotte was born
in 1767 and died on 18 Mar 1858 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

• Age at Death: 90 yrs. 3 mos.

1201 F viii. Rhoda WINSOR was born on 6 Jun 1764 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Rhoda married Capt. Amos BROWN Jr., son of Amos BROWN and Lydia
UNKNOWN, on 1 Jan 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Amos was born in
1759, was christened prob. 9 Sep 1759 in Prob. Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, and died
on 9 Apr 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 6 mos.

+ 1202 F ix. Betsey WINSOR was born on 3 Feb 1768 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 5 Oct 1854 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois at age 86.

+ 1203 M x. James WINSOR was born on 17 Mar 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

353.  Silvi/Silvia DELANO  (Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) 
was born 22 Jul 1733 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Silvi/Silvia married Charles FOSTER, son of Samuel FOSTER and Margaret TILDEN,. Charles was born
in 1730.

Children from this marriage were:
1204 F i. Lucy FOSTER was born in 1753 and died by 1756 at age 3. She never married and had no

children.

1205 F ii. Lucy FOSTER was born in 1756.

+ 1206 M iii. James FOSTER was born in 1758.

354.  Capt. Hopestill DELANO (Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jun 1735 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Feb 1829 in
Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 93.

• Biographical: Sailed with family and household goods in his own ship from Kingston to Woolwich on
the  Kennebec River in ME circa 1775 and built a house.

• Will written: 22 May 1821, Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Proved 18 Aug 1829. Names wife
Sarah, son Joshua's widow Lydia Delano, grandsons Peleg Delano, Charles Nickels Delano and Joshua
Delano and granddaughters Emeline, Abigail, and Mary Delano "Children of my late son Joshua
Delano," son Peleg Delano, daughter Abigail Blen (sic), daughter Beza Boynton, daughter Lucy Nickels
and son Ebenezer Delano..

Hopestill married Abigail EVERSON, daughter of Ephraim EVERSON and Abigail KIMBALL, on 3
Jan 1759 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born 5 Mar 1742 (N.S.) in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 2 Apr 1809 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 67, and was
buried in Nequasset Cemetery, Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs. 17 days
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Children from this marriage were:
1207 M i. Ephraim DELANO was born 10 Aug1760 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died

on 6 Oct 1802 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 42, and was buried in Nequasset
Cemetery, Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 44 yrs.

Ephraim married Mary CARLTON, daughter of John CARLTON and Jane
GILMORE, on 25 Dec 1781 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Mary was born on 23
Jul 1761 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, died on 21 Mar 1816 in Woolwich,
Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 54, and was buried in Nequasset Cemetery, Woolwich,
Sagadahoc Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 55 yrs.

1208 M ii. Ebenezer DELANO was born on 21 Nov 1761 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 27 Nov 1837 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 76, and was buried in
Nequasset Cemetery, Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs.

Ebenezer married Susanna WEBB, daughter of Nathaniel WEBB and Jane
BLANCHARD, on 31 Jul 1781 in Newcastle, Lincoln Co., Maine. Susanna was born on 23
Apr 1761 in Newcastle, Lincoln Co., Maine, died on 27 Apr 1834 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc
Co., Maine at age 73, and was buried in Nequasset Cemetery, Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co.,
ME.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs.

1209 F iii. Abigail DELANO was born on 1 Aug 1763 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 21 Jan 1841 in Wiscasset, Lincoln Co., Maine at age 77, and was buried in Birch Point
Cemetery, Wiscasset, Lincoln Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs.

Abigail married James BLIN Jr., son of James BLIN and Jane GILMORE, on 22
Nov 1784 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. James was born on 28 Aug 1755 in
Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, died from 0011 to 16 Nov 1831 in Woolwich,
Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 76, and was buried in Birch Point Cemetery, Wiscasset,
Lincoln Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs.

1210 F iv. Hopestill DELANO was born on 11 Jun 1765 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 20 Nov 1816 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 51.

• Age at Death: 57 yrs.

Hopestill married Peleg BRADFORD, son of Peleg BRADFORD and Lydia
STURTEVANT, on 23 Sep 1783 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Peleg died on 13 Feb
1787 at Sea.

• Parentage: MFIP Delano 2004 says 'prob. son of Peleg and lydia (Sturtevant) Bradford."

Hopestill next married Abner WADE, son of Joseph WADE and Rachel TURNER, on 17
Dec 1788 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Abner was born on 14 Nov 1746 in Scituate,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 23 Nov 1746 in Scituate, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, and died on 24 Oct 1827 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 80.
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• Age at Death: 82 yrs.

1211 M v. Aaron DELANO was born on 10 Sep 1767 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 May 1794 at age 26. He never married and had no children.

1212 M vi. Richard DELANO was born on 19 Sep 1769 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 21 Dec 1794 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 25.

Richard married Huldah STINSON, daughter of Rev. Samuel STINSON and Jane
ROBINSON, on 27 Mar 1794 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Huldah was born on 15
Oct 1773 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. They had no children.

1213 F vii. Thankful DELANO was born on 2 Oct 1771 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 7 Feb 1801 at age 29.

Thankful married Capt. Lemuel WHITE on 10 Jan 1793 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine. Lemuel died on 7 Oct 1798.

1214 M viii. Peleg DELANO was born on 23 Oct 1773 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 17 Mar 1833 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 59.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 6 mos.

Peleg married Sarah DAY, daughter of Nathaniel DAY and Hepzibah
APPLETON, on 13 Aug 1801 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Sarah was christened on
19 Sep 1779 in Ipswich, Essex Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Nov 1861 in Newcastle,
Lincoln Co., Maine at age 82.

1215 F ix. Beza DELANO was born on 4 Mar 1776 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 30 Oct 1850 at age 74.

Beza married Capt. Joshua BOYNTON, son of John BOYNTON and Hannah TAYLOR, 
on 13 Jun 1799 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Joshua was born on 20 Jan 1773 in
Pownalborough, Lincoln Co., Maine and died on 21 Nov 1851 at age 78.

1216 F x. Lucy DELANO was born on 28 Dec 1782 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on
15 Feb 1841 in Newcastle, Lincoln Co., Maine at age 58.

Lucy married Charles NICKOLS, son of Samuel NICKOLS and Jane MILLER, on
10 Dec 1805 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Charles was born on 12 Jul 1778 in
Newcastle, Lincoln Co., Maine and died on 22 Dec 1822 at age 44.

+ 1217 M xi. Joshua DELANO was born on 6 Apr 1787 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on
6 Apr 1820 at Sea at age 33.

Hopestill next married Sarah OLIVER on 1 Jan 1811 in Wiscasset, Lincoln Co., Maine. Sarah was born circa
1761, died on 20 Jun 1834 in Wiscasset, Lincoln Co., Maine at age 73, and was buried in Ancient Cemetery,
Wiscasset, Lincoln Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs.

355.  Beza DELANO (Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was
born on 24 Nov 1737 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Beza married Benajmin ALLEN in 1755.

The child from this marriage was:
1218 M i. Benjamin ALLEN was born in 1755.

357.  Welthea DELANO (Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was born on 7 Dec 1741 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Apr 1783 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 41.
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• Age at Death: 40y 4m 20d.

Welthea married Peabody BRADFORD, son of Col. Gamaliel BRADFORD Esq. and Abigail BARTLETT, 
Int. 14 Mar 1760 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Peabody was born 8 Mar 1735 (N.S.) in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Sep 1782 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Age at Death: 46y 5m.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1219 M i. Lewis BRADFORD was born on 24 Aug 1761 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in Oct 1832 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

1220 M ii. Ira BRADFORD was born on 27 Jun 1763 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died before 17 Apr 1783 at Sea. He never married and had no children.

1221 F iii. Pamela/Permely BRADFORD was born on 30 Nov 1764 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Pamela/Permely married Nathaniel LITTLE.

+ 1222 M iv. Charles BRADFORD was born from 0002 to 7 Aug 1767 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1223 F v. Cynthia BRADFORD was born on 29 Mar 1770 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Cynthia married Rufus WASHBURN.

1224 F vi. Joah/Joanna BRADFORD was born on 17 Feb 1772 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Apr 1828 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 56. She
never married and had no children.

1225 F vii. Sylvia BRADFORD was born on 8 Feb 1774 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 19 Jan 1778 at age 3.

• Residence: Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Sylvia married Ichabod WASHBURN.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1226 F viii. Welthea BRADFORD was born on 9 Apr 1776 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Jan 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 9m.

+ 1227 F ix. Lucy Foster BRADFORD was born on 28 Oct 1778 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Sep 1850 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

1228 M x. Ira BRADFORD was born on 17 Apr 1783 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

358.  Joshua DELANO Jr. (Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) 
was born on 30 Sep 1744 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Joshua married Mary CHANDLER in 1766.
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Children from this marriage were:
1229 F i. Charlotte DELANO was born in 1767 and died on 18 Mar 1858 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts at age 91.

• Age at Death: 90 yrs. 3 mos.

Charlotte married Peter WINSOR, son of Samuel WINSOR and Rhoda/Rodie
DELANO, on 31 Oct 1786 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Peter was born on 21
Aug 1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Apr 1845 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs.

1230 M ii. Joshua DELANO III was born in 1769.

Joshua married Abigail RIPLEY.

1231 M iii. William DELANO was born in 1771.

1232 F iv. Polly DELANO was born in 1773.

Polly married James FULLER.

+ 1233 F v. Lucy DELANO was born in 1776.

1234 M vi. Benjamin DELANO was born in 1778.

1235 F vii. Rebecca DELANO was born in 1782.

Rebecca married Zebulon BISBEE.

1236 F viii. Welthea DELANO was born in 1785.

Welthea married Melzar WHITTEN.

370.  Malachi DELANO (Judah DELANO 74, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was
born on 16 Oct 1748 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Malachi married Patience BURGESS, daughter of Nathaniel BURGESS and Ruth CHANDLER, on 1 Sep
1770 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1237 M i. Asa DELANO was born on 12 Apr 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was

christened on 13 Jun 1773 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1238 M ii. Nathaniel DELANO was born circa 19 Jul 1774 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 25 Sep 1774 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
and died on 24 Aug 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Occupation: 1855: Mariner.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 1 mo. 5 days. Married.

1239 F iii. Naomie DELANO was born on 7 Nov 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

371.  Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. (Judah DELANO 74, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 

1) was born on 1 May 1751 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Sep 1801 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 50.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being "abt 1757."

• Occupation: 1793: Mariner.

• Revolutionary War: Private.
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Judah married Penelope SAMPSON, daughter of Stephen SAMPSON and Abigail MORTON, on 15
Mar 1781 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Penelope was born on 16 Jun 1761 in Plymouth, MA
and died in Apr 1814 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 52.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 10 Jun 1761.

Children from this marriage were:
1240 F i. Salome DELANO was born on 29 Apr 1782 in Plymouth, MA, died on 6 Sep 1783 at age 1,

and was buried in Sectikon K, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 5 mos.

1241 F ii. Penelope DELANO was born on 7 Apr 1784 in Plymouth, MA, died on 9 Apr 1784 in
Plymouth, MA, and was buried in Section K, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA. She never married
and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 days.

1242 F iii. Unidentified DELANO was born on 3 Feb 1785 in Plymouth, MA and died on 4 Feb 1785
in Plymouth, MA. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 day.

+ 1243 F iv. Elizabeth DELANO was born on 4 Apr 1786 in Plymouth, MA, was christened on 19 Oct
1794 in Plymouth, MA, and died circa 1 Nov 1870 in Yarmouth, Cumberland, Maine at age
84.

1244 M v. Henry DELANO was born on 6 Jul 1788 in Plymouth, MA, died on 14 Nov 1790 at age 2,
and was buried in Section K, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 2 Yrs. 4 mos. 8 days.

+ 1245 M vi. Judah DELANO III was born on 26 Feb 1792 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 19 Oct 1794 in Plymouth, MA, and died on 19 Aug 1837 in Eventon, NC
at age 45.

+ 1246 F vii. Priscilla DELANO was born on 11 Dec 1793 and died on 7 Jul 1897 at age 103.

1247 F viii. Salome DELANO was born on 27 May 1796 and died on 23 Sep 1869 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

Salome married William TITCOMB circa 1817 in Freeport, Cumberland Co., Maine.
William was born on 8 May 1791 and died on 17 Mar 1850 in Norridgewock, Somerset Co.,
Maine at age 58.

374.  Jepthah DELANO (Judah DELANO 74, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was
born on 29 Oct 1758 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Jepthah married Rebeckah CHANDLER, daughter of Asa CHANDLER and Martha DELANO, on
22 Dec 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebeckah was born circa 1764 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 10 Nov 1771 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died from
0010 to 14 Feb 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.

• Age at Death: in her 53rd yr.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1248 F i. Salome/Solomith/Salumeth/Salomi/Sally DELANO  was born on 6 Apr 1785 in Duxbury,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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379.  Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES  (Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was christened on 17 May 1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Desbury/Dewsbury married Seneca WADSWORTH on 5 Jan 1777 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1249 M i. Ahira WADSWORTH was born on 4 Apr 1777 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

389.  Jabez HARLOW (John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was
born on 19 Nov 1732 in Plymouth, MA and died on 8 May 1773 at age 40.

Jabez married Experience CHURCHILL, daughter of Nathaniel CHURCHILL and Unknown, in 1752.

Children from this marriage were:
1250 M i. Jabez HARLOW Jr. was born in 1754.

1251 F ii. Experience HARLOW was born in 1756.

+ 1252 M iii. Nathaniel HARLOW was born in 1758.

1253 F iv. Rebecca HARLOW was born in 1760.

1254 M v. John HARLOW was born in 1762.

391.  Ebenezer HARLOW (John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) 
was born on 5 Nov 1735 in Plymouth, MA.

Ebenezer married Rebecca BARTLETT, daughter of Robert BARTLETT Jr. and Rebecca WOOD, on 20
Apr 1758 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born on 20 May 1739 in prob. Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1255 F i. Rebecca HARLOW was born on 29 Jun 1759 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

392.  Sylvanus HARLOW (John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) 
was born on 7 Jun 1738 in Plymouth, MA and died on 11 Aug 1799 at age 61.

• Residence: Plymouth, MA.

• Civic service: Plymouth town treasurer.

• Age at Death: 61.

Sylvanus married Desire SAMPSON, daughter of Noah SAMPSON and Jemima RIDER, on 25 Sep 1758 in
Plymouth, MA. Desire was born 19 Mar 1738 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1256 M i. Jesse HARLOW was born on 21 Jul 1761 in Plymouth, MA.

1257 M ii. Silvanus HARLOW Jr. was born on 3 Mar 1764 in Plymouth, MA.

• Date of Death: Huatchinson says 5 Sep 1775.

Silvanus married Catherine MANTER on 27 Nov 1788 in Plymouth, MA.

1258 F iii. Desire HARLOW was born on 2 Aug 1767 in Plymouth, MA.

• Misc.: Hutchinson says that Desire was a twin of Noah.

Desire married Lemuel STEPHENS on 12 Jul 1788.
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• Given name: Hutchinson says it was Samuel.

• Residence: Hutchinson says that the couple moved to Maine.

1259 M iv. Noah HARLOW was born on 2 Aug 1767.

• Misc.: Hutchinson says Noah was a twin of Desire.

+ 1260 M v. Ephraim HARLOW was born on 23 Feb 1770 in Plymouth, MA and died from 15 Dec
1858 to 1859 in Plymouth, MA at age 88.

393.  Jesse HARLOW (John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was
born 31 Jan 1740 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA.

Jesse married Elizabeth SAMPSON, daughter of Noah SAMPSON and Jemima RIDER, on 23 Apr 1762 in
Plymouth, New England. Elizabeth was born 5 Mar 1740 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1261 F i. Elizabeth HARLOW was born on 18 Sep 1762 in Plymouth, MA.

Jesse next married Sarah COTTON, daughter of Rev. John COTTON and Unknown,.

400.  Capt. Lazarus HARLOW (John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 

1) was born on 11 Aug 1755 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: Mariner.

Lazarus married Sarah/Sally DARLING, daughter of Jonathan DARLING and Martha BRAMHALL, 
in 1779. Sarah/Sally was born in 1754, died on 11 Jan 1810 at age 56, and was buried in Section L, #79, Burial
Hill, Plymouth, MA.

• Age at Death: In her 56th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
1262 M i. Lazarus HARLOW was born circa Aug 1781 and died on 3 Oct 1782 at age 1. He never

married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 14 months.

1263 F ii. Grace/Gracy HARLOW was born in Mar 1790, died on 21 Apr 1790, and was buried in
Section L, #78, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 6 weeks.

1264 M iii. Lazarus HARLOW Jr. 

Lazarus married Lucy BRADFORD.

+ 1265 M iv. Lot HARLOW.

+ 1266 F v. Sarah/Sally HARLOW.

+ 1267 F vi. Martha/Patty HARLOW .

Lazarus next married Lucy UNKNOWN.

404.  William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1735 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Sep
1797 at age 62.

William married Rebecca HOAR, daughter of Robert ? HOAR and Sarah HOSKINS ?, on 30 Jul 1767.
Rebecca was born circa 1746 and died on 13 Dec 1774 at age 28.
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• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in her 29th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
1268 M i. William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 

William married Hannah PEIRCE on 14 Apr 1799.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1269 M ii. Sylvester ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Sylvester married Mary PEIRCE.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1270 M iii. Abiather ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Abiather married Polly PIERCE.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1271 M iv. Samuel ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE. He never married and had no children.

1272 F v. Asenath ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Asenath married Dr. Elisha BRIGGS on 24 Jan 1804.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1273 F vi. Joanna ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Joanna married Abiather BRIGGS on 28 May 1789 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

William next married Gabriella DeMORANVILLE  on 4 Oct 1776. Gabriella was born circa 1744 and died
on 20 Mar 1816 at age 72.

• Origin: "Probably one of the unfortunate Acadians or Neutral French."

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1274 M i. Bradford ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

1275 F ii. Betsey ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Betsey married James ASHLEY Jr. on 3 Jul 1803 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA VR say of New
Bedford.

1276 F iii. Susan ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Susan married Col. Simeon ASHLEY on 12 Mar 1805.
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• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

405.  Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Jan 1737 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Feb
1796 in Cheshire Co., NH at age 59.

• Biographical: Almost all the information recorded herein about Joseph Rounsevel is from a well
researched and documented article "Joseph Rounsevel, Esq., of Washington, N.H." by Kathleen C.
Beals published in the January 1992 issue of the "New Hampshire Genealogical Record." She has
corrected numerous errors in previous publications and has proven that Joseph was a son of William
and not John as stated in the "Sketch of the Rounsvill Family" published in the NEHGS Register
[SBCWJR]

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• French & Indian War: Served in October 1756.

• Revolutionary War: Served four days "in Capt. Eliphalet Sawen's company from Braintree which was
assembled on 4 March 1776."

• Civic service: "Representative to the legislature for the towns of Camden [later Washington], Stoddard,
Packersfield [later Nelson], and Gilsum", NH.

• Place of Death: MFIP Soule Part 5 says Washington, Sullivan Co., NH

Joseph married Charity SPOONER, daughter of Jeduthan SPOONER and Sarah WASTE/WEST, Int
5 Nov 1757 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Charity was born from circa 1737 to 1738 in Poss.
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 24 Aug 1766 at age 28, and was buried in Rounsevill
Cemetery, East Freetown, Bristol Co., MA.

Children from this marriage were:
1277 F i. Phebe ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born prob. circa 1759 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 1800 in Washington, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire. She never
married and had no children.

• Date of Death: Soule MFIP Part 5 says 1849 aged 90 yrs., unmarried.

+ 1278 F ii. Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1761 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Sep 1833 at age 72.

+ 1279 M iii. Alden ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 13 Sep 1763 in prob. Freetown, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died after 1820 in Unity, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.

+ 1280 F iv. Charity ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1764 in prob. Freetown, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts, died on 3 Feb 1834 in Walden, Caledonia Co., Vermont at age 70, and
was buried in North Walden, Caledonia Co., Vermont.

+ 1281 F v. Sarah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born Poss. circa 1766 in prob. Freetown, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died after 29 Aug 1801 in poss. New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Joseph next married Bathsheba HOLMES, daughter of Experience HOLMES II and Hannah
SAMPSON, Int 16 Mar 1767 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Bathsheba was born in 1743 in Prob.
Rochester, MA, died on 25 Feb 1771 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 28, and was
buried on 26 Feb 1771 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says 1743 in Fairhaven, MA.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 1827.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 1282 M i. John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 17 Sep 1768 and died on 1 Jan 1844 in

NY at age 75.

+ 1283 F ii. Rosamond ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1770 in prob. Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Jul 1859 in Holliston, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts at age 89.

+ 1284 M iii. Royal ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1771 in prob. Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 17 Sep 1829 at age 58, and was buried on 18 Sep
1829 in West Unity Cemetery, Unity, Sullivan Co., NH.

+ 1285 M iv. Alden ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in MA and was buried in Lot 249, Old
Cemetery, Washington, Sullivan Co., NH.

Joseph next married Elizabeth HAYWARD, daughter of Adam HAYWARD and Margaret STETSON, Int
1 Apr 1772 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Joseph next married Eunice HIBBARD, daughter of Samuel HIBBARD and Lydia KINGSLEY, on
16 Mar 1790 in Lempster, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire. Eunice was born on 14 May 1745 in Windham,
Windham Co., Connecticut and died on 26 Aug 1803 in Alstead, Cheshire Co., New Hampshire at age 58.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs.

406.  Capt. Levi ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1740 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Jan 1815 at
age 75.

• Civic service: "Sometimes called to preside at the annual town meeting; and, in 1784, represented the
town in the General Court."

• Revolutionary War: A captain.

Levi married Betsey HOWLAND, daughter of Joshua HOWLAND and Dorothy LEE, on 28 Apr 1760.
Betsey was born in 1741.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 120 on Page 45)

Levi next married Molly BROWN.

• Of: Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1286 M i. John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

1287 F ii. Sarah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Sarah married Hezekiah MASON Esq. on 22 May 1803.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1288 F iii. Fanny ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Fanny married John TOBEY on 10 Aug 1804 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

412.  Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1764 and died on 31 Jan 1826 at age 62.
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Thomas married Philena HATHAWAY, daughter of Ens. Silas HATHAWAY and Unknown, on 14 Sep
1769. Philena was born circa 1750 and died on 25 Apr 1793 at age 43.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in her 44th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
1289 F i. Deliverance ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Deliverance married Jedediah THOMAS on 13 Nov 1796.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1290 F ii. Philena ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1771 and died on 23 Oct 1806 at age
35.

Philena married Josiah BROWN on 1 Mar 1790 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1291 F iii. Hopestill ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 6 Dec 1773 and died on 10 Oct 1837
at age 63.

Hopestill married Josiah BROWN on 2 May 1808.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1292 M iv. Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. was born on 31 Oct 1775 and died on 3 Dec
1845 at age 70.

1293 F v. Elizabeth ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1779 and died on 9 Jun 1843 at age
64. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs.

+ 1294 F vi. Sally ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

1295 F vii. Polly ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1780 and died on 19 Aug 1858 at age 78.
She never married and had no children.

1296 F viii. Lucinda ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Lucinda married Asa MACOMBER on 2 Dec 1805.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1297 M ix. John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE. He never married and had no children.

1298 M x. Gilbert ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1787 and died on 11 Mar 1789 at age
2. He never married and had no children.

+ 1299 M xi. Gilbert ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 25 Oct 1789 and died on 27 Oct 1850
at age 61.

+ 1300 M xii. Silas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 11 Dec 1791 and died on 12 Feb 1861 at
age 69.

Thomas next married Anna PEIRCE, daughter of Ebenezer PEIRCE and Unknown, on 5 Feb 1795.

415.  Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III  (Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1751.

Philip married Mercy COLE, daughter of Abiel COLE and Anna PEIRCE,.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 1301 M i. Gamaliel ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 12 Oct 1776 and died 185x at age -

1591.

1302 M ii. Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE IV. He never married and had no children.

+ 1303 M iii. Abiel ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 6 Sep 1780.

+ 1304 F iv. Hannah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 12 Apr 1783.

+ 1305 M v. Ebenezer ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 27 Sep 1785.

1306 F vi. Lydia ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 3 Dec 1787. She never married and had
no children.

1307 F vii. Phebe ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE. She never married and had no children.

+ 1308 M viii. Benjamin ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 29 Nov 1789.

+ 1309 M ix. Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 25 Mar 1792 and died on 15 Jul 1821
at age 29.

1310 F x. Philena ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 12 Aug 1794.

Philena married Jonathan WASHBURN on 10 Jun 1814.

• Of: Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1311 M xi. Alden ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 26 Oct 1797.

+ 1312 M xii. Robert Green ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

418.  Deborah BONNEY (Elizabeth HOWLAND 99, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born on 24 Nov 1729 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 19 Jun 1817 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87, and was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury,
Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in her 88th yr.

Deborah married Miles SAMPSON Jr., son of Miles SAMPSON and Sarah STUDLEY, on 9 Jun 1752 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Miles was born on 13 May 1731 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 7 Mar 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80, and was buried in
Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Bridgewater VR says 1730.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Age at Death: 81st year.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 212 on Page 79)

421.  Joseph HOWLAND (Rouse HOWLAND 100, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1)
.

Joseph married Lydia BEARSE in 1768.

Children from this marriage were:
1313 M i. Perez HOWLAND.

1314 F ii. Sylvia HOWLAND was born in 1772.

1315 M iii. Joseph HOWLAND was born in 1776.
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1316 U iv. Peddy HOWLAND was born in 1778.

424.  Lusena HOWLAND (Rouse HOWLAND 100, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) 
was born in 1755 and died on 12 Dec 1844 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

Lusena married William "Billie" FORD, son of Capt. John FORD and Mary BAKER, Int 7 Sep 1781.
William was born on 22 Jun 1757 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Jul 1844 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

Children from this marriage were:
1317 F i. Mary Cushing FORD was born on 22 Apr 1782 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 1 Nov 1838 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 56.

1318 F ii. Phebe FORD was born on 23 Oct 1783.

1319 M iii. David FORD was born on 27 Feb 1785 and died on 3 Jun 1851 in Galesburg, Kalamazoo
Co., Michigan at age 66.

1320 M iv. Harvey FORD was born on 13 Jan 1787.

1321 F v. Lusena FORD was born on 17 Apr 1789.

1322 F vi. Lydia FORD was born on 1 Apr 1792.

1323 F vii. Sylvia FORD was born on 1 Sep 1793.

1324 F viii. Abigail FORD was born on 24 Mar 1795.

1325 M ix. William FORD was born on 18 Jan 1797.

426.  Hannah HOWLAND (Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 

1) was born on 9 May 1734 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Hannah married Isaac DELANO, son of John DELANO and Sarah COLE, on 30 May 1755 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Isaac was born circa 1722 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Feb 1777 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 55.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1326 M i. Isaac DELANO was born in 1760 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened

on 18 Jun 1769 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 11 Sep 1833 in
Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

1327 M ii. Benjamin DELANO was christened on 18 Jun 1769 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1328 M iii. Nathan/Nathaniel DELANO was christened on 18 Jun 1769 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1329 F iv. Hannah DELANO was born on 16 Oct 1774 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 26 Mar 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 11
Sep 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 20. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 20 yrs. 10 mos. 26 days.

1330 M v. Abraham DELANO was born on 12 Mar 1776 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Hannah next married Ephraim JACKSON on 5 Feb 1784 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

433.  Abraham HOWLAND III (Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1).

Abraham married Elizabeth FINNEY in 1793.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 1331 M i. William HOWLAND was born in 1794.

1332 F ii. Betsey HOWLAND was born in 1797.

Betsey married John SWIFT.

434.  Isaac HOWLAND (Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 
1) was christened on 8 Apr 1750 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Isaac married Sarah DOTEN/DOTY, daughter of Stephen DOTY and Hannah BARTLETT, on 14 Dec
1768 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born 26 Jan 1751 (N.S.) in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1333 M i. Jacob HOWLAND was born in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Jacob married Jane HOVEY Int 25 May 1798 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1334 M ii. Ichabod HOWLAND was born on 27 Apr 1781 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1335 M iii. John HOWLAND was born on 7 Apr 1784 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

John married Nancy SAUNDERS on 22 Apr 1816 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

John next married Nancy LUCAS on 6 Jun 1819 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1336 M iv. Henry HOWLAND was born 4 Mar1786 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1337 M v. Charles HOWLAND was born on 12 Aug 1788 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1338 M vi. Samuel HOWLAND was born on 31 Aug 1793 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Samuel married Mary Corban HOLMES  in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1339 M vii. Calvin HOWLAND was born on 12 May 1797 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1340 M viii. Isaac HOWLAND Jr. 

Isaac married Phebe SAUNDERS on 15 Nov 1812.

+ 1341 F ix. Pamelia HOWLAND was born in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1342 M x. Joseph HOWLAND.

449.  Howland SAMPSON  (Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 

4, Abraham 1) was born circa Jul 1756 in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 5 Jul 1840 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84, and was buried in Old Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Revolutionary War: 1778-1779. Private. Received pension.

• Age at Death: 85 or 86yrs.

Howland married Elizabeth HOWLAND in 1775. Elizabeth was born circa 1769, died 16 Apr 1842 or 18
Apr 1844 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73, and was buried in Old Cemetery, Kingston,
Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: in 74th or 75th yr.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 1343 M i. Howland SAMPSON Jr.  was born in 1790 and died on 5 Jul 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

1344 M ii. Reuben SAMPSON was born circa 29 Dec 1801 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 29 Jun 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.
He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1871: Farmer.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 6 mos.

• Parents: The record of his death says that his parents were Howland and Betsey Sampson
born in Pembrook.

+ 1345 F iii. Judith SAMPSON was born circa Jun 1804 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 26 Apr 1888 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

+ 1346 F iv. Sally W. SAMPSON was born circa Mar 1806 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 30 Apr 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

1347 M v. Ellis SAMPSON was born on 29 Jan 1808 in MA, died on 18 May 1897 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89, and was buried in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Marriage: The record of his death in the MA Vital Records 1841-1910 state that he was
single.

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
1850-1860: Living with the family of his brother Gershom L. Sampson, q.v.

• Occupation: 1850: Fisherman.
1860: Laborer.

Ellis married Betsey UNKNOWN in Dec 1809.

+ 1348 M vi. Gershom L. SAMPSON was born circa 27 Jan 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 1 May 1901 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

450.  Colson SAMPSON (Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 

1) was born circa 1758 in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Cordwainer.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1778. Soldier.

Colson married Chloe ATHERTON on 9 May 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Chloe was
born circa 1762 in MA, died on 21 Dec 1880 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 118, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: 1850: Living with daughter Mary and son-in-law Eden Sampson and family.

• Death: Her death entry appears at the bottom of the MA VR page and most of the entry has been cut
away leaving only the date and the top portion of her name. The MA VR index, however, does have her
name as being on this page of the volume of deaths for Middleboro. For these reason we cannot use it
to verify her parents or age at death.  [SBCWJR]
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 1349 M i. Abel C. SAMPSON was born circa 1776 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died

on 3 Dec 1843 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

1350 U ii. Unidentified SAMPSON was born in Oct 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 Oct 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 1 wk. "ch. Colson."

+ 1351 M iii. Daniel SAMPSON was born circa 1785 and died before 1864.

1352 M iv. Thomas SAMPSON was born circa 1787 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1353 M v. Spencer SAMPSON was born circa 1789 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1354 F vi. Alice/Elice SAMPSON was born circa 1793 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1355 M vii. Seneca/Sineca SAMPSON was born circa Oct 1796 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 21 Mar 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says circa 1791.

+ 1356 F viii. Mary SAMPSON was born circa 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1357 F ix. Unidentified SAMPSON died on 9 Aug 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 6 [?] "d. Colson"

+ 1358 F x. Hannah SAMPSON was born circa 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 30 May 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

1359 U xi. Unidentified SAMPSON died in Apr 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

453.  John HOWLAND Jr. (John HOWLAND 108, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1).

John married Lydia PIERCE, daughter of Shadrach PIERCE and Unknown, in 1763.

Children from this marriage were:
1360 M i. Eber HOWLAND was born in 1763.

Eber married Lucretia LAMB.

1361 M ii. Abiah HOWLAND was born in 1765.

Abiah married someone.

1362 M iii. Abner HOWLAND was born in 1767 and died before 1769.

1363 M iv. Abner HOWLAND was born in 1769.

Abner married Ruth GOULD.

• Of: Sutton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

1364 F v. Lydia HOWLAND.

Lydia married Welcome JENKS.

• Of: Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

1365 F vi. Judith HOWLAND.

Judith married Leonard WATSON.
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• Of: Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

John next married Beulah BEMIS.

John next married Rachel PIERCE, daughter of Hilkiah PIERCE and Unknown,.

455.  Rufus HOWLAND (John HOWLAND 108, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1).

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Rufus married Bathsheba KENNEDY/CANNEDY/CONNADAY.

Children from this marriage were:
1366 F i. Betsey HOWLAND.

Betsey married Elkany PIERCE.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1367 F ii. Mercy HOWLAND.

Mercy married Benjamin REED.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Mercy next married John PIERCE.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1368 M iii. Noble HOWLAND.

Noble married Betsey PIERCE.

1369 F iv. Bathsheba HOWLAND.

Bathsheba married Martin PIERCE.

1370 U v. Pardon HOWLAND was born in 1793.

1371 F vi. Lucy HOWLAND.

458.  Ezreck HOWLAND (John HOWLAND 108, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1).

Ezreck married Phebe SEARS in 1778.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1372 M i. John HOWLAND.

1373 M ii. Ezreck HOWLAND Jr. 

1374 M iii. Elkanah HOWLAND.

1375 F iv. Polly HOWLAND.

1376 F v. Abigail HOWLAND.

1377 F vi. Lucinda HOWLAND.

462.  Ebenezer HOWLAND (Malachi HOWLAND 109, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1)
.

Ebenezer married Hope ALLEN in 1786.
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Children from this marriage were:
1378 M i. Jedediah HOWLAND.

1379 F ii. Elizabeth HOWLAND.

1380 F iii. Hope HOWLAND.

1381 F iv. Caroline HOWLAND.

1382 F v. Sarah HOWLAND.

465.  Joshua HOWLAND III (Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 
1).

Joshua married Phebe CHASE.

Children from this marriage were:
1383 F i. Mary HOWLAND was born in 1778.

Mary married William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

• Of: Carlisle, Schoharie Co., New York.

1384 F ii. Welthea HOWLAND was born in 1780.

Welthea married Edmund PIERCE.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1385 F iii. Phebe HOWLAND was born in 1783.

Phebe married Joseph EVANS.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1386 F iv. Katurah HOWLAND was born in 1785.

Joshua next married Abigail HATHAWAY, daughter of Silas HATHAWAY and Unknown, in 1789.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1387 M i. Seth HOWLAND was born in 1789.

469.  George HOWLAND (Isaac HOWLAND 115, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) 
was born in 1752.

George married Deborah SHAW.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1388 F i. Elizabeth HOWLAND was born in 1776.

1389 M ii. Jacob HOWLAND was born in 1778.

1390 F iii. Deborah HOWLAND was born in 1782.

1391 F iv. Ruth HOWLAND was born in 1783.

+ 1392 M v. Malachi HOWLAND was born in 1787.

1393 F vi. Catherine HOWLAND was born in 1790.

1394 F vii. Joanna HOWLAND was born in 1791.

1395 F viii. Hannah HOWLAND was born in 1793.
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1396 F ix. Pamella HOWLAND.

George next married Betsey BARDEN.

475.  William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Betsey HOWLAND 120, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born in 1769 and died on 13 Nov 1816 at age 47.

• Civic service: Represented Freetown for 10 years in the General Court. In 1808 commissioned as a
justice of the peace.
One of the foremost in effecting reforms in the common schools of the town.

William married Rhoda SAMPSON, daughter of Edward SAMPSON and Mary Catherine
SHARROW, on 31 Aug 1794. Rhoda was born circa 1772 and died on 5 May 1816 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 44.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1397 F i. Catharine S. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 5 Apr 1799 and died on 26 Dec

1840 at age 41.

+ 1398 M ii. Job ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

+ 1399 M iii. William Jefferson ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  died on 12 Nov 1842.

1400 F iv. Betsey ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Betsey married Josiah FORBES.

• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1401 F v. Arzelia ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Arzelia married Henry WILLIAMS.

• Of: Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1402 F vi. Rhoda ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

481.  Joseph CUSHMAN (Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 19 Jan 1737
(N.S.) in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Joseph married Deborah BARROWS in 1768.

Children from this marriage were:
1403 F i. Susanna CUSHMAN.

1404 F ii. Mary CUSHMAN.

1405 M iii. Isaac CUSHMAN.

+ 1406 M iv. Joseph CUSHMAN Jr. 

483.  William CUSHMAN Jr. (Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Apr
1741 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

William married Susanna PRATT, daughter of Beniah PRATT and Phebe UNKNOWN, on 4 Mar 1762
in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Susanna was born Prob. 19 Oct 1740 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1407 F i. Phoebe/Pheba CUSHMAN was born on 27 Feb 1763 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

1408 F ii. Content CUSHMAN was born on 29 Jul 1774 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts.

1409 M iii. William Pitt CUSHMAN was born on 23 Nov 1766 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

485.  Noah/Noe CUSHMAN (Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 May
1745 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Noah/Noe married Mercy SOULE/SOULES, daughter of Jabez SOULE/SOULES and Abigail
BENNETT, on 25 May 1769 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mercy was born on 28 Apr 1748
in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Mar 1788 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 39.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs, 10 mos. 15 days.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1410 F i. Mercy CUSHMAN.

492.  William BENT (Joseph BENT 126, Abigail SAMPSON 27, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1742 and
died from 11 Apr 1831 to 1832 at age 89.

• Date of Birth: Alden.org says 1739/1740.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Identity: No evidence found for a son William Bent as stated in Bent Genealogy except a William  Bent
witnessed the 28 Aug 1764 deed and a William who died at the pauper House in Middleboro 11 April
1831.
"The Bent Family" includes this William Bent with descent from John Bent>Joseph>Experience>
Joseph>William and states "m. Aug. 29, 1768, Sarah, daughter of Zabdiel Sampson of Plympton, but
nothing further is known of him."

William married Sarah SAMPSON, daughter of Zabdiel SAMPSON and Abigail CUSHMAN, on 29 Aug
1768 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 2 Jun 1749 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Dec 1829 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

Children from this marriage were:
1411 F i. Hannah BENT was born circa 1773 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in

1838 at age 65.

1412 F ii. Mercy BENT was born on 16 Feb 1775 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died prob. 25 May 1861 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Misc.: "1775 BENT (Mercy, w. - Tinkham, w. Levi Wright of P., it is said that her first
husband Tinkham was living at the time of her marriage with Wright, d. William and
Sarah, Feb. 16, 1775, in Middleborough)"

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. Widow. b. Middleborough. [parents not listed]

Mercy married Hilkiah TINKHAM on 17 Nov 1800 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Mercy next married Levi/Levy WRIGHT, son of Adam WRIGHT and Ruth
SAMPSON, Int 4 Mar 1821 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Levi/Levy was born
on 10 Aug 1756 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Oct 1840 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.
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• Age at Death: 84 yrs, 1 mo. 21 days.

1413 M iii. Abiah BENT.

1414 F iv. Jemima BENT.

517.  Prince RUSSELL (Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 9
Jan 1740 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died between 24 Feb 1781 and 2 Oct 1781.

• Occupation: Tailor.

• Revolutionary War: 1776.

Prince married Sophia THOMAS, daughter of Thomas THOMAS and Ruth WING, in 1762.

Children from this marriage were:
1415 M i. Matthew RUSSELL was born circa 1763 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1416 F ii. Deborah RUSSELL was born in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Deborah married Elihu SMITH on 19 Dec 1790.

1417 F iii. Lydia RUSSELL was born in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married John CORNELL, son of Peleg CORNELL and Unknown, on 19 Dec 1791.

1418 M iv. Wing RUSSELL was born on 26 Jan 1767 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1419 M v. Prince RUSSELL Jr. was born in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died young.

1420 M vi. Jonathan RUSSELL was born in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1826.
He never married and had no children.

1421 F vii. Ruth RUSSELL was born in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Catharine.

Ruth married Perry GIFFORD on 8 Mar 1795.

• Of: Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1422 F viii. Catharine RUSSELL was born in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Catharine married Peleg CORNELL Jr. Int. 6 Jan 1795.

• Of: Galloway, NY.

1423 F ix. Mary RUSSELL was born on 23 May 1777 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married David SOWLE on 13 Jan 1799.

• Misc.: Brother of Benjamin.

Mary next married Benjamin SOWLE on 26 Jul 1807.

• Misc.: Brother of David.

518.  Jethro RUSSELL (Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on
21 Mar 1753 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Mar 1807 at age 54.

Jethro married Rebecca/Rebekah HOWLAND, daughter of Gideon HOWLAND and Sarah HICKS, on
4 Dec 1774 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca/Rebekah was born on 21 Oct 1754 in Round
Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA and died on 15 Aug 1817 in Otsego Co., NY at age 62.
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• Age at Death: 63 Yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1424 F i. Martha RUSSELL was born on 18 Dec 1776 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and

died on 10 Feb 1856 at age 79.

1425 F ii. Mary RUSSELL was born on 21 Oct 1778 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 5 Jul 1816 at age 37. She never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Emery says 12 Oct 1778.

+ 1426 M iii. Howland RUSSELL was born on 13 Aug 1783 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 24 Jan 1869 at age 85.

+ 1427 M iv. Prince RUSSELL was born on 9 Jan 1787 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 4 Aug 1874 in Pittstown, Rensselaer Co., New York at age 87.

+ 1428 M v. Gideon Howland RUSSELL was born on 4 May 1789 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Nov 1859 in Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York at age 70.

+ 1429 F vi. Rebecca RUSSELL was born on 30 May 1794 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 9 Jul 1884 at age 90.

1430 M vii. Richard RUSSELL was born on 15 Mar 1798. He never married and had no children.

1431 F viii. Sally RUSSELL was born on 4 Dec 1803. She never married and had no children.

524.  Jonathan RUSSELL (Benjamin RUSSELL 134, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 22 May 1755 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Feb 1835 at age 79.

Jonathan married Zerviah HOWLAND, daughter of Timothy HOWLAND and Lucy ALLEN, on 5 May
1790 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Zerviah died on 16 Jun 1819.

Children from this marriage were:
1432 F i. Meribah RUSSELL was born on 2 Mar 1791 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and

died on 19 May 1857 at age 66.

Meribah married Job SHERMAN Jr. on 14 Feb 1819.

1433 F ii. Elizabeth RUSSELL was born on 11 Oct 1793 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 14 Feb 1867 at age 73.

Elizabeth married Lilla STAFFORD Jr. on 10 Mar 1815.

1434 M iii. Oliver RUSSELL was born on 23 Nov 1795 and died on 28 Apr 1834 at age 38. He never
married and had no children.

1435 F iv. Lucy RUSSELL was born on 29 Nov 1797 and died in Oct 1835 at age 37.

Lucy married Stephen SISSON on 29 May 1845.

1436 M v. Timothy RUSSELL was born on 11 Nov 1800.

1437 M vi. Elihu RUSSELL was born on 21 Jun 1804.

527.  Luthan RUSSELL (Isaac RUSSELL 135, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on
13 Oct 1754 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Luthan married Mary FISH on 13 Dec 1785.

Children from this marriage were:
1438 M i. William RUSSELL.

William married Hannah BEDON \pub. 15 Mar 1804.
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1439 M ii. Isaac RUSSELL.

1440 F iii. Sarah RUSSELL was born in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Oct
1862.

530.  Barnabas RUSSELL (David RUSSELL 138, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 2 Jan 1751 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Barnabas married Rachel HOWLAND on 4 Aug 1776.

Children from this marriage were:
1441 F i. Hannah RUSSELL.

Hannah married Elihu SHEARMAN on 22 Aug 1797.

1442 F ii. Cynthia RUSSELL.

Cynthia married William RUSSELL on 27 May 1795.

1443 F iii. Edith RUSSELL.

Edith married Thomas TILLINGHAST on 6 Oct 1799.

531.  Stephen RUSSELL (David RUSSELL 138, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 3 May 1752 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Oct 1832 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 80.

Stephen married Patience HOWLAND, daughter of Benjamin HOWLAND and Anne BRIGGS, on 2 Oct
1774 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Patience was born on 20 Apr 1755 and died on 28 Oct 1848 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

• Year of Death: Dartmouth Vital Records say 1843.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1444 F i. Anna/Anne/Nancy RUSSELL was born on 1 Jun 1778 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 14 Oct 1835 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

1445 M ii. Abraham RUSSELL was born on 5 Apr 1792 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1446 M iii. Howard RUSSELL was born in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

534.  Silas STURTEVANT (Cornelius STURTEVANT 141, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 27 Jun 1730 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1814 at age 84.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: "Gentleman."

• Age at Death: 84.

Silas married Elizabeth SAMPSON, daughter of Ephraim SAMPSON and Abigail HORREL, on 18 Nov
1756 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born on 29 Mar 1732 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Jan 1802 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 70th yr.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 250 on Page 90)

535.  Cornelius STURTEVANT Jr. (Cornelius STURTEVANT 141, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 7 Nov 1734 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Mar 1826 in Keene,
NH at age 91.
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• Occupation: Yeoman, husbandman.

• Age at Death: 91 yrs.

Cornelius married Sarah BOSWORTH, daughter of Nehemiah BOSWORTH and Sarah TOMSON, on
16 Dec 1766 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 5 Dec 1737 in Halifax, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Apr 1826 in Keene, NH at age 88.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs.

The child from this marriage was:
1447 M i. Seven childlren STURTEVANT.

538.  Noah EATON (Marcy/Mercy STURTEVANT 142, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born on 29 May 1734 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Nov 1798 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

• Occupation: Cordwainer, yeoman.

• Revolutionary War: Served.

• Age at Death: 66th yr.

Noah married Hannah UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
1448 M i. Seth EATON was born in 1766 in Prob. Plympton, MA and died on 30 Mar 1769 at age 3.

• Age at Death: 2y 7m 12d.

541.  Peleg STURTEVANT (Nehemiah STURTEVANT 144, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born 25 Jan 1736 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Peleg married Abigail SWIFT.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1449 M i. Bradford STURTEVANT.

554.  Cornelius HOLMES  (Abiah STURTEVANT 148, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) died before
22 Dec 1826.

Cornelius married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
1450 M i. Unidentifed child HOLMES .

• Identity: Named in aunt Phebe Holmes's will as "oldest surviving child of brother
Cornelius." Also referred to as "heirs of Brother Cornelius Holmes deceased" in aunt Polly
Holmes' will.

562.  John POOLE (Ruth FULLERTON 151, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1770 in
Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1865 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 95.

John married Mary BROWN. Mary was born in 1775 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in
1865 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1451 M i. John POOLE Jr. was born in 1796 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1865

in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 69.
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563.  Joseph SAMPSON (Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 18 Apr
1732 O.S. in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died 29 Mar 1795 N.S. in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 62, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Husbandman/yeoman.

• Will written: 10 Jan 1794. Proved 7 Apr 1795. Names wife Bethiah, son Peleg; grandsons Joseph
Ripley and Joseph Samson Waterman; daughters Phebe Ripley wife of Samuel Ripley and Lucy
Waterman wife of Isaac Waterman.

• Age at Death: 62y., 11m. N.S.

Joseph married Bethiah SAMPSON, daughter of Jonathan SAMPSON and Joanna LUCAS, on 22
Nov 1753 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Bethiah was born on 22 Apr 1731 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 4 Jul 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68, and
was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 68.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 247 on Page 89)

564.  Ruth SAMPSON (Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 18 Mar
1734 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Aug 1771 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 37.

• Age at Death: 38th or 39th yr.

Ruth married Adam WRIGHT, son of John WRIGHT and Mary LUCAS, on 28 Feb 1754 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Adam was born from 0017 to 27 Sep 1724 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died Early Feb 1776 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

• Revolutionary War: Served. "Died in the American Revolution."

• Age at Death: 51-3-(torn days).

Children from this marriage were:
1452 F i. Esther WRIGHT was born on 26 Sep 1754 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 3 Apr 1806 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

• Age at Death: 52nd yr.

Esther married Asa HOOPER before 4 May 1774 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 1453 M ii. Levi/Levy WRIGHT was born on 10 Aug 1756 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 1 Oct 1840 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

1454 F iii. Lydia/Lydiah WRIGHT was born on 28 Oct 1758 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Oct 1820 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 62.

• Age at Death: 62 yr.

Lydia/Lydiah married Daniel THRASHER no date in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 1455 M iv. John WRIGHT was born on 16 Oct 1766 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 7 Feb 1821 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 54.

1456 M v. Benjamin WRIGHT was born on 11 Jul 1774 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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565.  Capt. Thomas SAMPSON (Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on
25 Dec 1737 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 7 Mar 1824 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 86, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Vinton says 23 Dec 1737.

• Age at Death: Vinton says 86y 2m 12d (N.S.). Thatcher says 86 yrs 2 mos. 10 days.

• Revolutionary War: 1775-1781.

Thomas married Ruth BRYANT, daughter of John BRYANT Jr. and Abigail CHURCHILL,. Ruth
was born on 25 Apr 1741, died on 1 Nov 1824 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and was
buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 83 y., 6m., 7d.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1457 F i. Olive SAMPSON was born on 19 Jan 1763 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1458 F ii. Abigail SAMPSON was born on 24 Jan 1766 and died on 21 Jul 1857 at age 91.

• Date of Birth: Davis gives the year as 1776 which is obviously a typo based on her given
age at death. [SBCWJR]

• Age at Death: 91y 5m 27d.

Abigail married Moses TOMSON, son of Zebadiah TOMSON and Zerviah STANDISH, 
on 18 Jul 1782 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Moses was born on 1 Jul 1762 in
Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Dec 1858 at age 96.

• Revolutionary War: Served from MA.

• Age at Death: 96y 5m.

1459 M iii. Thomas SAMPSON was born on 22 Dec 1767 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 22 Jan 1768. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1m.

1460 F iv. Molly SAMPSON  was born on 13 Mar 1769 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Molly married Levi HARLOW.

+ 1461 M v. Oakes SAMPSON was born on 13 May 1774 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1462 F vi. Sofia/Sophia SAMPSON  was born on 10 Jun 1777 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Sep 1778 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

+ 1463 F vii. Sofia/Sophia SAMPSON  was born on 20 Jan 1779 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 1464 F viii. Ruth SAMPSON was born on 7 Nov 1782 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

566.  Levi SAMPSON (Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 4 Mar 1740 (N.S.) and was
christened in Mantannas, [Cuba?].

• Residence: Whitestown, NY.

Levi married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
1465 F i. 2 Unidentified Daughters SAMPSON .
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Levi next married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Children from this marriage were:
1466 M i. Unidentified sons SAMPSON .

1467 F ii. Unidentified daughters SAMPSON .

568.  Silvanus SAMPSON  (Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born nr. end of
1747, was christened on 31 Jul 1748 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died in 1831 in West Ponds,
Plymouth, Massachusetts at age 84.

• Occupation: Mason.

• Residence: Halifax, MA and later West Ponds, Massachusetts.

Silvanus married Mary/Moly WRIGHT,  daughter of Joseph WRIGHT and Sarah BREWSTER, on 20 Feb
1772 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary/Moly was born on 24 Feb 1754 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died after 23 Apr 1799.

• Identity: Son Sylvanus Sampson's record of death gives her surname as "Hasking." No surname
Hasking has been found in the MA VR up to 1850. [SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1468 M i. Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 27 Apr 1780 in MA and died on 10 Oct 1874 in

Plymouth, MA at age 94.

+ 1469 M ii. Thomas SAMPSON was born circa 1790 in MA and died on 2 Mar 1868 in Plymouth, MA
at age 78.

+ 1470 M iii. Joseph SAMPSON was born in Plymouth, MA.

+ 1471 F iv. Mary/Polly SAMPSON .

1472 F v. Sally SAMPSON.

Sally married Consider CLARK.

+ 1473 F vi. Sophia SAMPSON was born circa 31 May 1795 in MA and died on 31 May 1795 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1474 F vii. Susan SAMPSON.

+ 1475 F viii. Lydia SAMPSON.

1476 F ix. Lucy SAMPSON.

Lucy married Daniel LEWIS.

1477 M x. Levi SAMPSON.

584.  Newland/Nuland SAMPSON  (Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Dec 1744
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 23 Apr 1811.

• Residence: From 10 Sep 1769, West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Vinton states that "He entered the Army in 1775 and died in that year, age 31."

Newland/Nuland married Lucy WATERMAN, daughter of Perez WATERMAN and Abigail BRYANT, 
on 28 Aug 1766 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born on 12 Apr 1745 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1828 at age 83.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1478 M i. Philemon SAMPSON was born in 1765 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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+ 1479 F ii. Priscilla SAMPSON  was born in 1771 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts
and died on 25 May 1851 in Tamworth, Carroll Co., New Hampshire at age 80.

+ 1480 M iii. Perez SAMPSON was born on 18 May 1769 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 29 Mar 1851 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

+ 1481 M iv. West SAMPSON was born in 1771 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

1482 M v. Caleb SAMPSON was born in 1773.

• Misc.: Disappeared on "adventurous journey to the Southwest" at age of 18.

586.  Lydia SAMPSON (Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 19 Jan 1749
(N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Apr 1835 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 86.

• Age at Death: 86-2-12.

Lydia married Francis HOLMES, son of Josiah HOLMES and Ruth COOKE, on 3 Dec 1767 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Francis was born 28 Jan 1744 (N.S.) in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Mar 1812 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 29 days.

Children from this marriage were:
1483 M i. Francis HOLMES was born on 17 Apr 1772 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 18 Apr 1854 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 1 day. Married.

• Occupation: 1854: Farmer.

Francis married Lydia WRIGHT on 12 Jun 1823 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1484 M ii. Eliezer HOLMES was born on 2 May 1776 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1485 M iii. Nuland/Newland HOLMES  was born circa 1780 and died on 2 Feb 1802 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 22.

• Age at Death: in 22nd yr.

1486 F iv. Lydia HOLMES was born on 6 Mar 1783 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1487 F v. Sarah HOLMES was born on 29 May 1785 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married Lt. Isaiah RIPLEY, son of Deacon Josiah RIPLEY and Unknown,.

+ 1488 M vi. Sampson HOLMES was born in 1789 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1489 M vii. Peleg HOLMES died on 13 Dec 1771 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1490 M viii. Unidentified HOLMES died on 3 Mar 1782 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

587.  Moses SAMPSON  (Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 30 May 1751 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died before 23 Apr 1811.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1775. Soldier.

Moses married Lucy CHURCHILL, daughter of Joseph CHURCHILL and Meriah RIDER, on 24 Dec
1772 in Lakeville & Taunton Precinct Congregational Church, MA.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 1491 M i. Philemon SAMPSON was born on 21 Sep 1773 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 9 May 1868 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan at age 94.

1492 F ii. Rachel SAMPSON was born on 29 Apr 1775 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1493 M iii. Moses Churchill SAMPSON  was born on 27 Nov 1777 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1494 F iv. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 9 Jun 1782 in Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont.

589.  Jeremiah SAMPSON (Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15
Dec 1755 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 23 Sep 1830 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 74, and was buried in Old Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1780: Housewright and yeoman.

• Age at Death: 74 yr.

Jeremiah married Sarah/Sally WASHBURN, daughter of Ebenezer WASHBURN Esq. and Unknown, Int
24 Apr 1780 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah/Sally was born on 2 Aug 1758 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Hartford, Oxford Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1495 M i. Oliver SAMPSON was born on 7 May 1780 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 6 Jun 1826 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 46.

+ 1496 M ii. Moses SAMPSON was born on 13 Oct 1781 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1497 F iii. Sally SAMPSON was born on 9 Sep 1783 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 22 Apr 1826 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

1498 F iv. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 26 Sep 1825 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1499 M v. Jeremiah SAMPSON Jr. was born on 13 May 1787 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 31 Dec 1865 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

1500 M vi. John Standish SAMPSON was born on 18 Feb 1790 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 1501 F vii. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 18 Oct 1791 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 22 Dec 1817 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

+ 1502 F viii. Priscilla SAMPSON  was born on 18 Oct 1791 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 30 Oct 1867 in Boston, Suffolk Co., MA at age 76.

+ 1503 M ix. Azel SAMPSON was born on 6 Jan 1797 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 4 Aug 1872 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

1504 M x. Nathaniel SAMPSON was born on 13 May 1802 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

596.  Samuel STURTEVANT (Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 19
Jan 1745 (N.S.) in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Samuel married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Samuel next married Susannah PACKARD on 6 Jul 1779 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1505 M i. Eliphalet STURTEVANT was born on 14 Aug 1784 in Auburn, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.
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598.  Nathaniel STURTEVANT (Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on
2 Aug 1750 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Nathaniel married Zerviah DUNBAR.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1506 F i. Zerviah STURTEVANT.

613.  Sarah FULLER (Amos FULLER 161, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on
6 Apr 1751 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Apr 1834 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 83.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 13 days "N.S."

Sarah married Samuel BRADFORD, son of Gideon BRADFORD Esq. and Jane PADDOCK,. Samuel was
born on 20 Jun 1750 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1507 M i. Nathaniel BRADFORD was born in 1788.

Nathaniel married Abigail COBB.

1508 M ii. Nelson BRADFORD was born in 1791.

615.  Amos FULLER Jr. (Amos FULLER 161, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 27 Oct 1760 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was buried on 19 Nov 1796 in Beverly, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 35 yr.

Amos married Judith UNKNOWN on 5 Aug 1784 in Danvers, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1509 F i. Judith FULLER was born on 22 Aug 1785 in Beverly, Essex Co., Massachusetts and died

on 21 Nov 1859 in Beverly, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs 3 mos. Widow. Daughter of Amos and Judith Fuller.

Judith married John BURKE on 17 May 1807 in Beverly, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

1510 M ii. Amos FULLER was born on 2 Jan 1790 in Beverly, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

629.  Hannah BISBEE (Deborah SAMPSON 168, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on
19 Jul 1744 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Apr 1822 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 77.

• Age at Death: 77-8-5

Hannah married Job WESTON, son of Benjamin WESTON and Hannah COOMER, on 23 Oct 1766
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Job was born on 30 Jul 1741 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 15 Jul 1783 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 41, and was buried in
Old Cemetery, Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 42nd yr.

Children from this marriage were:
1511 F i. Hannah WESTON was born in 1766 and died on 13 Dec 1769 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts at age 3. She never married and had no children.
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• Date of Birth: Alden.org says 28 Jul 1767.

1512 M ii. Noah WESTON.

1513 F iii. Deborah WESTON was born on 8 May 1778 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 20 Oct 1779 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

1514 F iv. Hannah WESTON was born on 20 Jan 1774 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 Nov 1841 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

1515 F v. Mary WESTON was born on 28 Mar 1776 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1516 F vi. Deborah WESTON was born on 16 Oct 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1517 M vii. Eljiah WESTON.

1518 M viii. Job WESTON Jr. was born on 25 Nov 1771 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

630.  Elijah BISBEE (Deborah SAMPSON 168, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4
Sep 1746 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Apr 1831 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 84.

• Date of Birth: Alden.org says 15 Sep 1746.

• Age at Death: 84-7-6.

Elijah married Susanna RIPLEY, daughter of William RIPLEY Jr. and Hannah BOSWORTH, on 15
Dec 1773 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Susanna was born on 20 Oct 1745 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Apr 1837 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

Children from this marriage were:
1519 M i. Elijah BISBEE Jr. was born on 10 Jul 1774 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 23 Nov 1797 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 23.

1520 M ii. William BISBEE was born on 17 Oct 1775 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 13 May 1831 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 55.

1521 F iii. Susanna BISBEE.

1522 M iv. Benzai BISBEE.

1523 F v. Hannah BISBEE was born on 15 Jan 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1524 M vi. Unidentified child BISBEE. He never married and had no children.

• Sex: Unknown.

1525 F vii. Mary/Polly BISBEE .

1526 M viii. Zenas BISBEE was born on 3 Apr 1787 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 8 May 1788 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never married
and had no children.

631.  George BISBEE (Deborah SAMPSON 168, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on
29 Aug 1748 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Mar 1839 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 90.

• Age at Death: 90-5-23.

• Date of Birth: Alden.org says 28 Aug 1748.

George married Grace RIPLEY, daughter of William RIPLEY III and Lydia RING, on 8 Apr 1773 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Grace was born on 26 Oct 1753 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Feb 1850 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 96.
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• Age at Death: 96 yrs. Widow. "Husband George Bisbee."

Children from this marriage were:
1527 M i. George BISBEE Jr. was born on 1 Mar 1774 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1528 M ii. Daniel BISBEE.

1529 M iii. Zebulon BISBEE.

1530 F iv. Grace BISBEE was born on 14 Jun 1780 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Grace married Allen RICHMOND circa 1801 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Allen was born on 10 Jan 1778 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1531 M v. Gideon BISBEE was born on 10 Nov 1782 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1532 M vi. Asaph BISBEE was born on 5 Dec 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1533 M vii. John BISBEE.

1534 F viii. Deborah BISBEE was born on 7 Dec 1789 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1535 F ix. Lydia M. BISBEE was born on 23 Feb 1792 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1536 M x. Isaac BISBEE was born on 20 Jul 1794 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 3 Sep 1820 in New Orleans, Orleans Co., Louisiana at age 26.

1537 F xi. Dolly/Polly BISBEE .

632.  Noah BISBEE (Deborah SAMPSON 168, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 23 May 1752 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Jan 1839 in Richmond, Cheshire Co.,
New Hampshire at age 86.

• Age at Death: In 87th yr.

Noah married Jenny/Jane BRADFORD, daughter of Gideon BRADFORD Esq. and Jane PADDOCK, on
12 Feb 1778 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jenny/Jane was born on 12 Mar 1756 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Mar 1837 in Richmond, Cheshire Co., New Hampshire at age 81.

Children from this marriage were:
1538 F i. Jane BISBEE was born on 27 Feb 1779 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1539 M ii. Noah BISBEE was born on 17 Feb 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 24 Jul 1814 in Canada at age 33.

1540 M iii. Job BISBEE was born on 24 Nov 1783 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1541 F iv. Elizabeth/Betsey BISBEE was born on 1 Apr 1787 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1542 M v. Seth BISBEE was born on 11 Jun 1789 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1543 F vi. Sarah/Sally BISBEE was born on 24 Jan 1792 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1544 M vii. William Bradford BISBEE .

633.  John BISBEE (Deborah SAMPSON 168, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15
Sep 1755 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Jun 1842 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 86.

• Age at Death: 86-9-9.

John married Lydia SOULE/SOULES, daughter of Ephraim SOULE/SOULES and Rebecca/Rebekah
WHITMARSH, on 13 Nov 1791 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 13 Nov 1760
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Oct 1826 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts at age 65.

• Age at Death: 65y 11m.

Children from this marriage were:
1545 M i. Unidentified infant BISBEE  was born on 30 Dec 1792 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 4 Jan 1793 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.

1546 M ii. John BISBEE Jr. was born on 12 May 1794 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1547 M iii. Zenas BISBEE was born on 10 Feb 1796 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 3 Feb 1817 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 20.

1548 F iv. Lydia Soule BISBEE was born on 18 Apr 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 6 May 1825 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

1549 F v. Rebeckah BISBEE was born on 28 Mar 1803 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1550 F vi. Jane BISBEE.

1551 F vii. Rebeccah BISBEE was born on 28 Mar 1803 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 Dec 1862 in North Bridgewater (Brockton), Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 59.

• Identity: Although Alden.org lists two daughters Rebeccah, the date of birth given for the
first and the age given in the  1850 & 1860 Federal Census and the MA VR record of the
death of the wife of Algernon, plus the age at death, suggests that these are one and the
same individual.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 8 mos. 14 days.  Married.

Rebeccah married Algernon Sidney SYLVESTER, son of Joseph SYLVESTER and
Hannah HOWARD, on 18 Nov 1844 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Algernon was born on 8 Nov 1798 in North Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 1 Oct 1868 in North Bridgewater (Brockton), Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
69.

• Occupation: 1850: Bootmaker.
1860: Gentleman.

• Census: 1850: Algernon S. Sylvester, æ 50, M., Bootmaker, Value of real Estate $2,000, b.
MA; Rebecca, 48, F., b. MA.
1860: Algernon Sylvester, æ 61, M., Gentleman, b. MA; Rebecca B., 57, F., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 10 mos. 21 days. Married [sic].

634.  Asaph BISBEE (Deborah SAMPSON 168, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Mar 1758
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Carver, MA, state that Asaph, husband of Jenney, was born 31 Mar 1761, not 1758.

Asaph married Jenney UNKNOWN circa 1784 in Perhaps Carver, MA. Jenney was born on 30 May 1767 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Identity: Alden.org says that the mother of Asaph Bisbee's children was "Mrs. Jennie Bisbee" who was
born 30 May 1767 in Plymouth, MA and that the marriage took place circa 1783. Regardless of Soule
MFIP Part 1 stating that she was a Virginia Douglas, the MA VR to 1850 tend to support this as in the
case of each child the parents are listed as Asaph and Jenney. Jenney's birth was recorded in Carver,
MA. No Virginia Douglas found in the MA VR.
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Children from this marriage were:
1552 F i. Mercy/Marcy BISBEE  was born on 30 Oct 1785 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 5 Oct 1786 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 11 mos. 5 days.

1553 F ii. Marcy BISBEE was born on 16 May 1787 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1554 M iii. Asaph BISBEE Jr. was born on 27 Dec 1788 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1555 M iv. John Dougless BISBEE was born on 26 Apr 1791 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1556 M v. Elijah BISBEE was born on 5 Mar 1793 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Alden.org says Plympton, MA.

1557 M vi. Charles BISBEE was born on 6 Oct 1796 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Alden.org says Plympton, MA.

1558 F vii. Jane BISBEE was born on 4 Sep 1799 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Alden.org says Plympton, MA.

1559 M viii. George Washington BISBEE  was born on 4 Apr 1801 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Alden.org says Plympton, MA.

1560 M ix. Noah BISBEE was born on 10 Apr 1803 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Alden.org says Plympton, MA.

635.  Deborah BISBEE (Deborah SAMPSON 168, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 26 Apr
1760 (1763?) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 May 1832 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 72.

Deborah married Josiah PERKINS, son of Nathan PERKINS and Mary/Molly SAMPSON,  on 19 Mar
1795 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Josiah was born on 3 Jan 1751 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Dec 1827 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

Children from this marriage were:
1561 M i. Josiah PERKINS Jr. 

1562 F ii. Polly PERKINS was born on 6 Sep 1798 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 Nov 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. She never married
and had no children.

1563 M iii. Martin PERKINS.

1564 M iv. Nathan PERKINS.

637.  Sarah SAMPSON (Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jun 1749
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Dec 1829 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 80.

Sarah married William BENT, son of Joseph BENT and Jemima BILLINGTON, on 29 Aug 1768 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born circa 1742 and died from 11 Apr 1831 to 1832 at
age 89.
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• Date of Birth: Alden.org says 1739/1740.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Identity: No evidence found for a son William Bent as stated in Bent Genealogy except a William  Bent
witnessed the 28 Aug 1764 deed and a William who died at the pauper House in Middleboro 11 April
1831.
"The Bent Family" includes this William Bent with descent from John Bent>Joseph>Experience>
Joseph>William and states "m. Aug. 29, 1768, Sarah, daughter of Zabdiel Sampson of Plympton, but
nothing further is known of him."

(Duplicate Line. See Person 492 on Page 138)

639.  George SAMPSON (Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Sep
1755 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 25 Nov 1826 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 71, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Misc.: 3 Jul 1780. "Eldest son."

• Occupation: Clothier. Erected fulling mill in Plympton.

• Cause of Death: Consumption.

• Age at Death: "71y., 2m., 22d."

• Date of Death: Thatcher says 17 Nov 1820.

George married Hannah COOPER, daughter of Capt. Richard COOPER and Hannah SAMPSON, from
0007 to 8 Oct 1780 in Plymouth, MA. Hannah was born on 1 Jul 1761 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 6 Sep 1836 in Plymouth, MA at age 75, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton
Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Thatcher says 4 Sep 1830.

• Age at Death: 75y., 2m.,3d. Thatcher says 70 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1565 M i. Hon. Zabdiel SAMPSON III was born on 22 Aug 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 19 Jul 1828 in Plymouth, MA at age 46.

+ 1566 M ii. Lt. George SAMPSON was born on 8 Jun 1783 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 12 Apr 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 58, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 1567 M iii. Marston SAMPSON was born on 1 Oct 1785 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 13 Nov 1822 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 37, and was buried in
Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

+ 1568 M iv. Capt. John SAMPSON was born on 6 Apr 1788 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 4 Feb 1828 at Sea at age 39, and was buried in Old Grove Cemetery,
Plymouth, Massachusetts.

+ 1569 M v. Alvin/Alvan SAMPSON was born on 18 Feb 1791 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 25 Jul 1821 at Sea at age 30, and was buried in Staten Island, NY.

+ 1570 M vi. Joseph SAMPSON was born on 4 Oct 1794 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died living in 1863 at age 69.

+ 1571 M vii. Schuyler SAMPSON was born on 16 Jan 1797 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 31 Mar 1855 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 58, and was buried in
Burial Hill, Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 1572 F viii. Hannah SAMPSON was born from 0023 to 24 Dec 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts and died on 12 Dec 1853 at age 53.

1573 F ix. Caroline SAMPSON was born on 10 Dec 1801 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 5 Feb 1824 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 22. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 22.

641.  Abigail SAMPSON  (Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Jul
1758 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Apr 1813 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 54.

• Age at Death: 54-9-6.

Abigail married Gideon BRADFORD Jr., son of Gideon BRADFORD Esq. and Jane PADDOCK, on
8 Jan 1778 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Gideon was born on 30 May 1752 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Apr 1805 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.

• Age at Death: 53.

Children from this marriage were:
1574 M i. Zabdiel BRADFORD was born on 19 Jan 1779.

Zabdiel married Mary STANDISH.

+ 1575 M ii. Gideon BRADFORD III was born on 3 Sep 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 May 1808 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

1576 M iii. Abraham BRADFORD was born on 14 Feb 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Feb 1828 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
43.

• Misc.: Twin of Isaac.

• Age at Death: "43y., 11m., 29d."

• Cause of Death: Consumption.

Abraham married Deborah RANDALL, daughter of Onesimus RANDAL and Olive
SAMPSON,.

1577 M iv. Isaac BRADFORD was born on 14 Feb 1784.

• Misc.: Twin of Abraham.

Isaac married Sally/Sarah Cook HOLMES,  daughter of Abner HOLMES and Sarah
KENT, on 19 Oct 1808 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sally/Sarah was born on 16
Mar 1786 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1578 F v. Abigail BRADFORD was born on 25 Jul 1786 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 24 Sep 1812 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

1579 F vi. Elizabeth BRADFORD was born on 8 Jan 1789 and died on 27 Oct 1795 at age 6. She
never married and had no children.

1580 F vii. Synthia/Cynthia BRADFORD was born on 4 Sep 1791 and died on 8 Jan 1792 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 4m., 4d.

1581 M viii. Sampson BRADFORD was born on 5 Feb 1793 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sampson married Unidentified RODMAN.
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+ 1582 M ix. Lt. William BRADFORD was born on 16 Dec 1797.

643.  Gideon SAMPSON Jr. (Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on
15 Mar 1760 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 22 Sep 1839 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Misc.: "Third son."

• Residence: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1779. Corporal.

• Age at Death: "79y., 6m., 7d." Died "at the dwelling-house of his Son-in-law; Capt. Ebenezer Fuller in
Halifax."

Gideon married Lydia RIPLEY, daughter of William RIPLEY III and Lydia RING, on 29 Jun 1780 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 1 Oct 1759 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 23 Sep 1846 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86, and was buried in
Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 86y., 11m., 22d.

Children from this marriage were:
1583 U i. Abiah SAMPSON was born on 29 May 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died by 1863 at age 82. This person never married and had no children.

+ 1584 F ii. Lucy SAMPSON was born on 28 Dec 1783 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1585 F iii. Sally SAMPSON was born on 4 Dec 1785 in Plymouth, MA, died on 27 Oct 1819 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 33, and was buried in Burying Ground
(Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: in her 33rd yr.

1586 M iv. Gideon SAMPSON III was born on 10 Jun 1788 and died on 10 Jun 1788. He never
married and had no children.

1587 F v. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 3 Sep 1790 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married Joseph WINSOR on 11 Oct 1810.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1588 M vi. Gideon SAMPSON 3rd was born on 15 Dec 1792 and died in Jul 1793. He never married
and had no children.

1589 F vii. Abigail SAMPSON was born on 6 Apr 1793 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 1 Mar 1859 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs.

Abigail married Capt. Ebenezer FULLER on 29 Nov 1817 in Prob. Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Ebenezer was born circa 1792.

• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1590 F viii. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 19 Aug 1795 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 27 Nov 1860 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. 3 mos. 8 days. Widow "of Richard" parents: "Gideon Sampson and
Lydia Ripley."

• Census: 1860: Enumerated as 65 at home of shoemaker Lem. P. and Priss. F. (Perkins)
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Churchill in Plympton.

Deborah married Richard COOPER III, son of Richard COOPER II and Hannah
SAMPSON, on 17 Sep 1817 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Richard was born on 1
Dec 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Dec 1851 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs. Married. parents: "Richard and Hannah Cooper"

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1851: Master mariner and farmer.

• Census: 1850: Richard Cooper, æ 65, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA;
Deborah, 55, F., b. MA.
 

+ 1591 M ix. Lt. John SAMPSON was born on 28 Sep 1797 in MA and died after 1862.

1592 F x. Nancy SAMPSON was born on 16 Apr 1800 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 15 Nov 1819 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 19, and was buried in
Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 19 yrs. 6 mos. [sic]

+ 1593 M xi. William Henry SAMPSON  was born on 30 Aug 1802 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Jul 1882 at age 79.

1594 M xii. Levi B. SAMPSON was born circa 1806 and died after 1849.

• Residence: 1850: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., MA.

644.  Hannah SAMPSON (Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3
Mar 1762 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Mar 1813 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 51.

• Misc.: "Third daughter."

• Age at Death: 51 yrs. 4 days.

Hannah married Richard COOPER II, son of Capt. Richard COOPER and Hannah SAMPSON, on 7
Jan 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Richard was born on 30 Jan 1763 in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1595 M i. Richard COOPER III was born on 1 Dec 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 29 Dec 1851 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs. Married. parents: "Richard and Hannah Cooper"

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1851: Master mariner and farmer.

• Census: 1850: Richard Cooper, æ 65, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA;
Deborah, 55, F., b. MA.
 

Richard married Lydia WRIGHT, daughter of Billya/Billey WRIGHT  and Patience
ELLIS, on 1 Apr 1813 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 16 May
1791 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Feb 1816 in Plympton,
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Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 24.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 24 Yrs. 8 mos. 15 days. "Lydia,  w. Richard Jr., ch. Billya (s. Isaac) and
Patience (d. Joel Ellis)"
 

Richard next married Deborah SAMPSON, daughter of Gideon SAMPSON Jr. and
Lydia RIPLEY, on 17 Sep 1817 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was
born on 19 Aug 1795 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Nov 1860
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. 3 mos. 8 days. Widow "of Richard" parents: "Gideon Sampson and
Lydia Ripley."

• Census: 1860: Enumerated as 65 at home of shoemaker Lem. P. and Priss. F. (Perkins)
Churchill in Plympton.

+ 1596 F ii. Hannah COOPER was born on 13 Dec 1786 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1597 F iii. Eleanor COOPER was born 3 Apr1788 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 3 Mar 1817 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

1598 F iv. Polly COOPER was born on 5 Oct 1791 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1599 F v. Betsy COOPER was born on 6 Aug 1793 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 25 Aug 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 6. She never married
and had no children.

• Age at Death: 6y., 7d. [sic]

+ 1600 F vi. Priscilla Virgil COOPER  was born on 11 Apr 1797 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Feb 1894 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 96.

1601 F vii. Eliza COOPER was born on 23 Sep 1799 and died on 28 Jan 1816 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 16. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 16y., 4m., 5d.

+ 1602 M viii. John Dexter COOPER was born on 1 Dec 1802 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

646.  Philemon SAMPSON (Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 6
Mar 1766 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Feb 1805 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 38. Another name for Philemon was Filemon.

• Misc.: 3 Jul 1780. "Fourth son."

• Cause of Death: Fell in well.

• Age at Death: 38-10-26.

Philemon married Fanny DREW, daughter of Job DREW and Thankful Delano PRINCE, on 3 Jan 1790 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Fanny was born circa 15 Oct 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Mar 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1850: Living with daughter Kesiah Sampson Winsor.

• Age at Death: 92 yrs. 5 mos.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 1603 F i. Fanny Drew SAMPSON was born on 15 May 1791 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 10 May 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
56.

+ 1604 F ii. Kezia SAMPSON was born on 15 Feb 1793 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1605 M iii. Charles SAMPSON was born on 18 Jul 1798 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1606 F iv. Amanda SAMPSON was born on 14 Oct 1800 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1607 M v. George Stetson SAMPSON was born on 11 May 1803 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1608 F vi. Sophia SAMPSON was born on 31 Mar 1796 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

647.  Issacher/Esechar SAMPSON  (Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12
Jun 1768 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 May 1844 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 75.

• Misc.: 3 Jul 1780. "Fifth son."

• Age at Death: 76-3-1

Issacher/Esechar married Rachel GRINNELL on 30 Sep 1790 in Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1609 M i. Moses SAMPSON was born in 1799.

1610 F ii. Alice SAMPSON was born on 14 May 1807 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA, from New
York..

Issacher/Esechar next married Deborah UNKNOWN. Deborah was born circa 1773 and died on 24 Nov 1833
in Worthington, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
1611 F i. Polly SAMPSON was born circa 26 Mar 1800 and died on 21 May 1803 in Worthington,

Hampshire Co., Massachusetts at age 3. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 yrs. 1 mo. 25 days.

+ 1612 M ii. Ira B. SAMPSON was born circa 1812 in Worthington, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts and
died on 25 Apr 1856 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age 44.

649.  Gideon PERKINS (Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born 25 Feb 1751 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Oct 1828 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Age at Death: 78.

Gideon married Desire DUNHAM on 23 May 1771 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Desire
was born circa 2 Mar 1751, died on 19 May 1789 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38, and was
buried in N. Carver Cemetery, Carver, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. 2 mos. 17 days.
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Children from this marriage were:
1613 M i. Seth PERKINS was born on 22 Dec 1772 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1614 F ii. Hannah PERKINS was born on 18 Oct 1774 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1615 M iii. Cornelius PERKINS was born on 25 Dec 1775 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Cornelius married Mary/Mercy BARROWS  on 20 Nov 1796 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 1616 M iv. George PERKINS was born on 26 Jun 1778 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1617 F v. Rebecca PERKINS was born on 13 Sep 1780 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1618 F vi. Patience PERKINS was born on 15 Apr 1783 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1619 M vii. Gideon PERKINS Jr. was born on 22 Mar 1786 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1620 F viii. Sarah PERKINS was born on 25 Jul 1789 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Gideon next married Meribah EATON, daughter of Barnabas EATON and Elizabeth CLEMENS, on 3
Dec 1789 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Meribah was born on 10 Feb 1760 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Mar 1838 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 78.

• Age at Death: 78.

Children from this marriage were:
1621 F i. Betty PERKINS was born on 15 Sep 1790 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1622 M ii. Seabury PERKINS was born on 23 Jun 1792 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Sex: Uncertain.

1623 F iii. Sylvia PERKINS was born on 31 Jan 1794 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1624 M iv. John Clammans PERKINS was born on 18 Nov 1795 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1625 M v. Josiah PERKINS was born on 15 Oct 1801 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

650.  Sarah PERKINS (Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 27 Feb 1753 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Jan 1835 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 81.

• Age at Death: 82nd yr.

Sarah married Andrew BARROWS, son of James BARROWS and Tabitha RICKARDS, on 1 Aug 1771 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Andrew was born on 1 Apr 1748 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Feb 1809 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

Children from this marriage were:
1626 M i. Joshua BARROWS.

1627 M ii. James BARROWS.

1628 M iii. Andrew BARROWS Jr. 

1629 M iv. Ezra BARROWS was born on 19 Aug 1777 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ezra married Susanna ATWOOD, daughter of Caleb ATWOOD and Sarah SHAW, 
on 13 Oct 1801 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Susanna was born on 19 Sep 1780
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Mar 1842 in Bridgewater,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

160 Produced by Legacy

1630 F v. Sarah BARROWS was born on 21 Dec 1779 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1631 F vi. Mary BARROWS was born on 3 Dec 1781 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1632 F vii. Hannah BARROWS.

1633 M viii. Lothrop BARROWS.

1634 M ix. George BARROWS was born on 16 Apr 1790 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

George married Priscilla FULLER on 24 Oct 1812 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Priscilla was born circa 1791.

1635 M x. Charles BARROWS.

1636 M xi. John BARROWS.

652.  Abigail PERKINS (Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born on 22 Apr 1757 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Jan 1833 in Carver, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Age at Death: 76th yr.

Abigail married Maj. John SHAW Jr., son of John SHAW and Elizabeth LUCUS, on 23 Nov 1775 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 23 Nov 1775 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Apr 1835 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

Children from this marriage were:
1637 M i. Samuel SHAW was born on 8 Jun 1777 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1638 F ii. Polly SHAW was born on 3 Mar 1779 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1639 F iii. Abigail SHAW was born on 23 Oct 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1640 M iv. John SHAW III was born on 20 Apr 1785 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1641 F v. Elizabeth SHAW was born on 19 Nov 1787 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1642 F vi. Hannah SHAW was born on 9 Jan 1791 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1643 M vii. George SHAW was born on 29 Mar 1793 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1644 M viii. Allen SHAW was born on 16 Feb 1799 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

653.  Joshua PERKINS Jr. (Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14
May 1759 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 May 1835 in Carver/Colrain, MA at age 76.

Joshua married Rebeckah COBB on 26 Dec 1782 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebeckah was
born circa 1761.

Children from this marriage were:
1645 M i. Lothrop PERKINS.

1646 M ii. Lazael PERKINS was born on 19 Jun 1786 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1647 M iii. Ignatius PERKINS was born on 17 Feb 1789 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1648 M iv. Thomas PERKINS was born on 2 Aug 1792 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1649 F v. Rebecca PERKINS was born on 2 Dec 1794 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1650 M vi. Jesse PERKINS was born on 25 Apr 1796 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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655.  Hannah PERKINS (Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born from 0025 to 29 Jul 1763 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Apr 1853 in Carver,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

Hannah married Peleg SAVERY, son of Deacon Thomas SAVERY and Zilpha BARROWS, on 15 Apr
1787 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Peleg was born on 7 Mar 1764 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1651 M i. Thomas SAVERY was born on 25 Oct 1787 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1652 M ii. John SAVERY was born on 26 Aug 1789 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1653 M iii. William SAVERY was born on 3 Nov 1791 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1654 F iv. Zilpha SAVERY.

1655 F v. Mary SAVERY.

1656 F vi. Hannah Perkins SAVERY.

1657 F vii. Druscilla/Drusilla SAVERY  was born on 30 Nov 1802 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1658 M viii. Peleg Barrows SAVERY was born on 7 Jun 1805 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

657.  Martha PERKINS (Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 4 Jul 1767 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Dec 1835 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 68.

• Age at Death: 69th yr.

Martha married Elisha MURDOCK, son of Bartlett MURDOCK and Unknown, on 12 Mar 1789 in Carver,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1659 F i. Sally MURDOCK was born circa 1794 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on

25 Jul 1858 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

+ 1660 F ii. Hannah MURDOCK was born in 1804 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in
1844 at age 40.

660.  Lt. Luke PERKINS (Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 1 Aug 1773 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 20 Mar 1824 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 50, and was buried in N. Carver Cemetery, Carver, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: Alden.org says 2 Nov 1773.

• Age at Death: 50.

Luke married Keziah BENNETT on 8 Nov 1795 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Keziah was
born circa 1774.

Children from this marriage were:
1661 M i. Unidentified PERKINS was born on 16 May 1797, died on 16 May 1797, and was buried in

N. Carver Cemetery, Carver, Plymouth Co., MA.

1662 M ii. Jacon Thompson PERKINS was born on 22 Jan 1799 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1663 F iii. Hannah PERKINS was born on 20 Jul 1801 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1664 M iv. Luke PERKINS Jr. was born on 7 Apr 1804 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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1665 F v. Keziah PERKINS was born on 21 Dec 1807 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

661.  Samson PERKINS (Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 14 Mar 1777 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 26 Nov 1828 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 51, and was buried in Carver Center Cemetery, Carver, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 53rd yr.

Samson married Rebecca CLARK on 21 Dec 1799 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was
born circa 1780 and died on 1 Feb 1818 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

• Age at Death: In 38th year.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1666 M i. Alvin PERKINS was born on 11 Oct 1803 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died

on 13 May 1875 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

1667 M ii. Sampson PERKINS was born on 15 May 1806 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1668 F iii. Rebekah PERKINS was born on 16 May 1808 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1669 M iv. Stillman PERKINS was born on 22 Jul 1811 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Samson next married Susanna SHAW on 2 May 1819 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: 1819, Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

662.  George KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY  (Rebecca SAMPSON 172, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 23 Dec 1754 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Mar 1808 in Pelham, VT? at
age 53.

George married Keziah HOXIE on 6 Oct 1784 in Sandwich Friends Meetinghouse, Sandwich, Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1670 F i. Silvia KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY .

663.  Luke KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY (Rebecca SAMPSON 172, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 24 Oct 1757 in Plympton?, MA and died on 16 Oct 1828 in Milford, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

Luke married Hannah WING on 1 Dec 1780 in Sandwich Friends Meetinghouse, Sandwich, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1671 F i. Drusey KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY.

1672 M ii. Pharisee KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY  was born on 2 Feb 1794 in Smithfield, Providence
Co., Rhode Island.

1673 F iii. Betsey KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY.

1674 M iv. Alexander KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY was born on 10 Feb 1789 in Milford, Worcester
Co., Massachusetts.

1675 M v. Jeremiah KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY.

1676 F vi. Hannah KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY was born on 6 Jun 1798 in Milford, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 1677 F vii. Luzerne/Lucerne KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY was born on 20 Apr 1800 in Milford,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

665.  Seth KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY (Rebecca SAMPSON 172, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 27 Apr 1763 in Plympton?, MA and died on 18 Sep 1842 in Wallingford, VT at age 79.
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Seth married Sarah WILLIAMS on 23 Nov 1789 in Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born
circa 1768.

Children from this marriage were:
1678 M i. Moses KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY .

1679 M ii. Samuel KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY was born on 8 Jan 1792 in Mendon, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

Seth next married Abigail ALBEE on 14 Oct 1795 in Cumberland, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

669.  George CUSHMAN (Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 5
Jan 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 23 Aug 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, and died on 17 Jan 1832 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Revolutionary War: A "soldier of the Revolution" and pensioner.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 12 days.  Soule MFIP 2 says 73-12-3. The "3" is actually stands for agravestone
record in the Large Cemetery in Duxbury, not days.

George married Anne/Anna PERRY, daughter of Dimon/Diamond PERRY and Susanna LINCOLN, on 1
Feb 1787 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Anne/Anna was born on 28 Nov 1764 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1680 F i. Nabby CUSHMAN was born circa 19 Aug 1790 and died on 29 Aug 1790 in Duxbury,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 10 days.

+ 1681 M ii. George CUSHMAN Jr. was born on 1 Aug 1791 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1682 F iii. Nabby CUSHMAN was born on 27 Dec 1793 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1683 F iv. Hannah CUSHMAN was born on 23 Dec 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1684 F v. Anna CUSHMAN was born on 27 Jul 1788 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1685 F vi. Betsey CUSHMAN was born on 3 Aug 1798 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1686 M vii. Joseph CUSHMAN was born on 23 Aug 1800 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Dec 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

1687 F viii. Silva CUSHMAN was born circa 26 Jul 1802 and died on 9 Oct 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 2.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs., 2 mos. 13 days.

1688 F ix. Lucy CUSHMAN was born circa Sep 1805 and died on 30 Oct 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 mo.

+ 1689 M x. Briggs CUSHMAN was born on 7 Apr 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

670.  Hannah CUSHMAN (Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8
Nov 1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 23 Aug 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, and died on 30 Nov 1825 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 64.
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• Age at Death: 64y 22d.

Hannah married Churchill THOMAS Int. 20 Nov 1784 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1690 M i. Harvey Cushman THOMAS was born in 1788.

1691 F ii. Elizabeth Samson THOMAS was born on 4 Jul 1794 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

673.  Abigail CUSHMAN (Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
circa 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 23 Aug 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, and died on 29 Sep 1849 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Misc.: Prob. twin of Joseph Soule Cushman.

• Age at Death: 79y 7m.

Abigail married Lewis COBB on 14 Mar 1798 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1692 M i. Daniel COBB was born in 1798.

1693 M ii. Jabez COBB was born in 1799.

1694 M iii. Gideon COBB was born in 1802.

1695 M iv. Lewis COBB was born in 1804 and died in 1847 at age 43.

Lewis married Sally T. CARVER in 1832.

1696 M v. George COBB was born in 1807.

1697 F vi. Abigail COBB was born in 1810 and died in 1813 at age 3.

1698 F vii. Abigail COBB was born in 1813.

674.  Lydia Soule CUSHMAN (Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born on 19 Nov 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 4 Jul 1773 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 31 Jan 1865 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Age at Death: 92-2-12.

Lydia married Asa DELANO, son of Malachi DELANO and Patience BURGESS, on 13 Dec 1795 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Asa was born on 12 Apr 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and was christened on 13 Jun 1773 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1699 M i. Joseph Soule DELANO was born on 27 Sep 1796 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died poss. 1883 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

Joseph married Edith A. UNKNOWN.

+ 1700 F ii. Patience Burgess DELANO was born on 11 Sep 1798 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1701 F iii. Elizabeth Sampson DELANO was born on 28 Oct 1800 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1702 M iv. Otis Briggs DELANO was born on 28 Jan 1803 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 23 Feb 1833 at Sea at age 30.
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• Age at Death: 29 yrs 26 days.

1703 M v. Judah DELANO was born circa 1805.

• Occupation: 1850: Mariner.
1860: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: Judah Delano, æ 45, M., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $600, b. MA;
Rebecca, 39, F., b. MA.
1860: Judah Delano, æ 56, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $600, Value of Personal
Estate $100, b. MA; Rebecca, 49, F., b. MA.
1870: Not found.
1880: Delano, Judah, W., M., æ 75, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rebecca, W., F., 69,
Wife, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Judah married Rebecca CHANDLER on 2 Jan 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1704 F vi. Mary Soule DELANO was born on 28 Oct 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 11 Sep 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 30. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 31 yrs. 10 mos. 14 days.

1705 F vii. Edith Alden DELANO was born on 5 Jan 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
She never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1870: Enumerated as unmarried at home of brother Asa S. Delano.
1880: Enumerate as unmarried at home of sister Deborah C. and brother-in-law Melzar
Hunt, q.v.

1706 M viii. James F. DELANO was born circa 1808.

1707 F ix. Lydia Soule DELANO was born on 23 Jun 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married Joseph W. SIMMONS  on 10 Jan 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 1708 M x. Asa Sampson DELANO was born on 30 Oct 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1883 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

+ 1709 F xi. Deborah Cushman DELANO was born on 17 Sep 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 6 Feb 1904 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88, and
was buried on 9 Feb 1904 in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

1710 M xii. Joshua Cushman DELANO was born on 12 Dec 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Dec 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 15.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 15 yrs. 11 mos. 21 days.

1711 M xiii. John Porter DELANO was born on 15 Nov 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 5 Sep 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2. He never married
and had no children.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR also says 4 Spe 1825.

• Age at Death: 2 Yrs. 9 mos. 20 days.

675.  David C. CUSHMAN (Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born on 22 Dec 1774 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 26 Mar 1775 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 21 Aug 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and was
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buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 82y 8m.

David married Betsey THOMAS on 18 Apr 1799 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Betsey was born circa 1779, died on 3 Jun 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 53, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 53 yrs. ? mos, 23 days

Children from this marriage were:
1712 F i. Lucy CUSHMAN was born on 28 Dec 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 28 Dec 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 35.

• Age at Death: 35 yrs.

• Date  of Death: Soule MFIP Part 2 says 1802.

1713 M ii. Elisha CUSHMAN was born on 14 Apr 1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1714 F iii. Sally CUSHMAN was born on 16 Aug 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 14 Nov 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 mos. 28 days.

1715 F iv. Sally CUSHMAN was born on 4 Nov 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1716 M v. Capt. David CUSHMAN Jr. was born on 24 Sep 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Oct 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

1717 M vi. Cephas CUSHMAN was born on 2 Mar 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 22 Feb 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 12. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 12 yrs. 11 Mos. 20 days.

1718 M vii. George Sampson CUSHMAN was born on 25 Jun 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

George married Sarah Ann BREWSTER in 1848.

+ 1719 M viii. Emery/Emorery CUSHMAN was born on 6 Jul 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 13 Apr 1884 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 69, and
was buried in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1720 M ix. Joseph Soule CUSHMAN was born on 30 Sep 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 30 Sep 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 18 Oct 1890 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

1721 M x. Meal/Mial/Neal CUSHMAN  was born on 23 Jul 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

David next married Hannah SAMPSON, daughter of Colson SAMPSON and Chloe ATHERTON, on 29
Mar 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born circa 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 May 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. Widow. (Hannah Cushman "Sampson")
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 1722 M i. Cephas S. CUSHMAN was born on 19 Sep 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 21 Oct 1874 in East Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

676.  Sarah CUSHMAN (Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa
11 Jul 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 6 Sep 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, and died on 11 Apr 1861 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Age at Death: 82y 9m.

Sarah married John VAUGHAN on 27 Nov 1800 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1723 F i. Elizabeth VAUGHAN was born in 1802.

1724 F ii. Lucy VAUGHAN was born in 1804.

1725 M iii. Joseph S. VAUGHAN was born in 1807.

1726 M iv. John W. VAUGHAN was born in 1809.

1727 F v. Sarah Cushman VAUGHAN was born in 1812.

1728 M vi. David VAUGHAN was born in 1815.

677.  Elizabeth/Betsy CUSHMAN (Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born circa 1781 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 23 Sep 1781 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died after 30 Jan 1814 in Poss. Duxbury, MA.

Elizabeth/Betsy married Elisha THOMAS 2nd on 1 Nov 1801 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1729 M i. William? THOMAS was born in 1800.

1730 M ii. Joseph Soule THOMAS was born in 1802.

678.  Jacob CUSHMAN (Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 29
Feb 1748 (N.S.) in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Jul 1842 in Almshouse, Plympton,
Plymouth Co., MA at age 94.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Revolutionary War: 19 Apr 1775-29 Nov 1778. Private in Capt. John Bradford's company, Col.
Theophilus Cotton's regiment and Col. Nathan Sparhawk's regiment.

• Age at Death: 94y 4m.

Jacob married Sylvia SAMPSON, daughter of Jonathan SAMPSON Jr. and Deborah BRADFORD, on
16 Apr 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sylvia was born on 1 Apr 1766 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Jan 1836 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 69y 9m 26d.

Children from this marriage were:
1731 M i. Jacob CUSHMAN Jr. was born on 30 Apr 1800 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Jacob married Olive Sampson DOTY, daughter of Nathaniel DOTY and Olive
SAMPSON, on 3 Jun 1827 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1732 F ii. Irena CUSHMAN was born on 8 Nov 1801 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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1733 M iii. Winslow/Winston B. CUSHMAN  was born on 1 May 1805 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

687.  Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  (Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 7 Jul 1766 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Apr 1840 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 73.

• Mayflower Descendant: Descendant of francis Eaton, Degory priest, John Howland, and Isaac Allerton.

• Misc.: Named in father's will as Sarah Fuller.

• Age at Death: 73.

Sally/Salley/Sarah married Samuel FULLER, son of Samuel FULLER and Elizabeth
THOMPSON/TOMSON, on 15 Dec 1785 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born circa
1763, was christened on 20 Nov 1763 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 10 Nov 1842 in
Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Occupation: 1842: Farmer.
1843: Yeomasn.

• Will written: 22 Jun 1840. Proved Apr 1843. Names sons Samuel and Isaac; daughters Polly Leach,
Lucy Wood and Joanna Eddy; grandsons (unnamed), sons of son Benjamin, deceased.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1734 M i. Samuel FULLER was born Cal 21 Jul 1792 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 29 May 1882 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 89.

+ 1735 F ii. Joanna FULLER was born on 16 Nov 1787 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1736 F iii. Mary/Polly FULLER  was born on 10 Nov 1789 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Mary/Polly married Arnold LEACH on 26 Nov 1812 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1737 M iv. Benjamin FULLER died before 22 Jun 1840.

+ 1738 M v. Isaac FULLER was born on 5 May 1799 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 8 Jul 1876 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

+ 1739 F vi. Lucy FULLER was born Cal Jun 1802 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
23 Jan 1872 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 69.

688.  Ruth BRYANT (Zilpha SAMPSON 179, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1).

Ruth married William SHAW 2nd on 26 Sep 1782 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1740 M i. Eleazer SHAW was born on 8 May 1783 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1741 F ii. Priscilla SHAW was born on 8 Oct 1784 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1742 F iii. Ruth SHAW was born on 30 Jul 1789 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1743 M iv. William SHAW Jr. was born on 6 Mar 1791 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1744 M v. Arva SHAW was born on 25 Feb 1793 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1745 F vi. Sarah SHAW was born on 28 Apr 1795 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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1746 F vii. Mary SHAW was born on 21 Dec 1796 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1747 F viii. Phebe SHAW was born on 1 Feb 1800 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1748 M ix. Cyrus SHAW was born on 20 Nov 1803 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

689.  William SAMPSON  (Joseph 182, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1).

• Identity: A possible son of Joseph.

William married someone.

His children were:
+ 1749 M i. Reuben SAMPSON died living in 1863.

+ 1750 M ii. Augustus SAMPSON died before 1863.

698.  Levi WOOD (Keziah/Kezia SAMPSON 184, Seth 35, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Dec 1754 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Descendants: See: Pease, Verne Seth, "Descendants of Levi Wood 1755-1833." Available from
NEHGS Circulating Library to NEHGS members.
 

Levi married Bethany FULLER, daughter of John FULLER and Unknown, Int. 1786 in Pelham, Hampshire
Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
1751 F i. Hannah WOOD was born circa 1790 and died on 1 Jan 1852 in Hillsdale Co., MI at age 62.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs.

Hannah married Stephen SABIN on 17 Nov 1810 in Macedon, Wayne Co., New York.
Stephen was born circa 1790 in New England or NY.

713.  Ruth SAMPSON (Abner 186, Seth 35, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 6 May 1764 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1859 at age 95.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of sister Jemima Sampson Benedict, wife of Stephen Benedict, q.v.

Ruth married John Benjamin WHEELER, son of Sebastian WHEELER and Catherine HOFFMAN, in
Aug 1784 in Dover, Dutchess Co., NY. John was born on 1 Jul 1766 in Crum Elbow, Dutchess Co., New York,
died on 14 Sep 1839 at age 73, and was buried in Old Fabius Cemetery, Fabius, Onandaga Co., NY.

Children from this marriage were:
1752 M i. Henry WHEELER was born in 1785 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New York, died on 31

Jul 1858 in Dover, Dutchess Co., New York at age 73, and was buried in South Dover Rural
Cemetery, Dover, Dutchess Co., NY.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs 6 mos.

Henry married Catherine WING. Catherine was buried in South Dover Rural Cemetery,
Dover, Dutchess Co., NY.

1753 M ii. Sebastian WHEELER was born on 5 Jun 1787 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New York,
died on 26 Mar 1867 at age 79, and was buried in South Dover Rural Cemetery, Dover,
Dutchess Co., NY.

Sebastian married Phebe WING. Phebe died in South Dover Rural Cemetery, Dover,
Dutchess Co., NY.
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1754 F iii. Catherine WHEELER was born on 16 Feb 1789 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New York,
died on 3 Aug 1876 in Watervale, Onondaga Co., NY at age 87, and was buried in Watervale
Cemetery, Watervale, Onondaga Co., NY.

Catherine married Javob BUTTS on 8 Feb 1807 in Pawling, Dutchess Co., New York.

1755 F iv. Sarah WHEELER was born in 1791 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New York, died on 2
May 1877 in Delphi, Onondaga Co., NY at age 86, and was buried in Delphi Falls Cemetery,
Delphi, Onondaga Co., NY.

Sarah married Seneca VAIL in 1814.

1756 M v. John B. WHEELER was born on 5 Jul 1793 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New York,
died on 11 Jul 1882 at age 89, and was buried in Pompey Center Cemetery, Pompey,
Onondaga Co., NY.

John married Polly BENSON.

1757 M vi. Belding WHEELER was born in 1794 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New York, died on
25 Feb 1878 at age 84, and was buried in South Amenia Cemetery, Dutchess Co., NY.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs.

Belding married Orpha THAYER.

1758 M vii. Benjamin Franklin WHEELER was born in 1795 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New
York, died on 6 Mar 1878 at age 83, and was buried in Watervale Cemetery, Watervale,
Onondaga Co., NY.

Benjamin married Margaret CARR.

1759 M viii. Hiram WHEELER was born in 1798 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New York and died
circa Aug 1867 at age 69.

Hiram married Sabrina EDMONDS.

1760 M ix. Jewett WHEELER was born in 1801 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New York.

1761 F x. Susan WHEELER was born in 1804 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New York, died 16 Mar
1837 [sic] at age 33, and was buried in Old Fabius Cemetery, Fabius, Onandaga Co., NY.

Susan married Richard MEAD on 17 Feb 1836 in Pompey Center, Onondaga Co., NY.

1762 F xi. Mary Polly WHEELER  was born on 22 Jul 1806 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New
York, died on 16 Mar 1837 at age 30, and was buried in Old Fabius Cemetery, Fabius,
Onandaga Co., NY.

719.  Jemima SAMPSON (Abner 186, Seth 35, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1785 and died in 1857 at age
72.

Jemima married Stephen BENEDICT. Stephen was born in 1783 and died in 1861 at age 78.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Stephen Benedict, æ 67, M/., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $9,000, b. NY; Jemima, 65,
F., b. MA; Jerome, 13, M., b. NY, attended School; Lucy Peerce, 71, F., b. NY; Thomas Barns, 25,
M., Laborer, b. Ireland; John J. Wheeler, 17, M., b. NY, attended School; Ruth Wheeler, 86, b. MA;
Jeremiah Beard, 18, M., Farmer, b, NY.
1860: Enumerated at home of Benjamin Stocking, farmer: Stephen Benedict, æ 76, M., Farmer, Value
of Real Estate $6,000, b. NY.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1763 M i. Jerome BENEDICT was born in Aug 1826 in NY.
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721.  Southworth SAMPSON  (Noah 190, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Sep 1735 in
Plymouth, MA.

Southworth married Jedida PAIN.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1764 F i. Martha "Patty" SAMPSON  was born circa 1771 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co.,

Massachusetts.

722.  Desire SAMPSON (Noah 190, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born 19 Mar 1738 (N.S.) in
Plymouth, MA.

Desire married Sylvanus HARLOW, son of John HARLOW Jr. and Mary RIDER, on 25 Sep 1758 in
Plymouth, MA. Sylvanus was born on 7 Jun 1738 in Plymouth, MA and died on 11 Aug 1799 at age 61.

• Residence: Plymouth, MA.

• Civic service: Plymouth town treasurer.

• Age at Death: 61.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 392 on Page 124)

723.  Elizabeth SAMPSON (Noah 190, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born 5 Mar 1740 (N.S.) in
Plymouth, MA.

Elizabeth married Jesse HARLOW, son of John HARLOW Jr. and Mary RIDER, on 23 Apr 1762 in
Plymouth, New England. Jesse was born 31 Jan 1740 (N.S.) in Plymouth, MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 393 on Page 125)

727.  Micah SIMMONS  (Fear SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born circa 1736 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 19 Oct 1740 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, and died on 30 Jan 1817 in Lancaster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 81. Another name
for Micah was Symmonds.

• Occupation: 1779: Wheelwright.

• Revolutionary War: "<A> matross [a soldier of artillery, who ranked next below a gunner] in Capt.
Daniel Vose's company, Col. Robinson's company of Train Militia."
 

Micah married Sarah JEFFS, daughter of James JEFFS and Anne PAYSON, on 18 Mar 1762 in New
North Church, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA. Sarah was born on 28 Dec 1733 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Jan 1792 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 58.

Children from this marriage were:
1765 M i. James Jeffs SIMMONS  was christened on 9 Jan 1763 in New North Church, Boston,

Suffolk Co., MA.

1766 M ii. George SIMMONS  was christened on 24 Jun 1764 in New North Church, Boston, Suffolk
Co., MA.

George married Mary WALES on 10 Mar 1789 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

1767 F iii. Sarah SIMMONS was christened on 29 Sep 1765 in New North Church, Boston, Suffolk
Co., MA.

+ 1768 M iv. Benjamin SIMMONS was born on 14 Jun 1770 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
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and died on 11 Sep 1831 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

Micah next married Abigail/Nabby BURRELL, daughter of Andrew BURRELL and Elizabeth
PORTER, on 9 Apr 1794 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Abigail/Nabby was born on 21 Apr
1763 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Jun 1817 in Lancaster, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts at age 54.

728.  Keturah SIMMONS  (Fear SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born circa 1738 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 19 Oct 1740, and died on 21
Jun 1790 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs. "wife of jabez."

Keturah married Jabez STUDLEY Jr., son of Jabez STUDLEY and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 30 Mar
1769 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jabez was born in Aug 1738 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Feb 1825 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Of: Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs.

• Revolutionary War: Served from Hanover.

Children from this marriage were:
1769 M i. Unidentified STUDLEY was born in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19

Jan 1770. He never married and had no children.

1770 F ii. Unidentified STUDLEY was born in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22
Oct 1773. She never married and had no children.

1771 F iii. Rebecca STUDLEY was born in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on
2 Jan 1774, died on 16 Apr 1829 at age 55, and was buried in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs.

Rebecca married Luther SPRAGUE, son of James SPRAGUE and Sally UNKNOWN, on
15 Jun 1823 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Luther was born on 31 Jul 1767 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 26 Apr 1849 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 81, and was buried in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs.

+ 1772 M iv. Jabez STUDLEY III was christened on 22 Sep 1776 and died on 31 May 1868 in Hanover,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

734.  Noah SAMPSON (Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1748 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Mar 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Mayflower Ancestor: Pilgrims John Alden, William Mullins, and Myles Standish.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs.

Noah married Abigail DELANO, daughter of David DELANO and Deborah HOLMES, on 9 Nov 1779 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 5 Nov 1752 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Apr 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Age at Death: 75 "______ Sampson, widow of Noah"
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 1773 F i. Beulah SAMPSON was born on 28 Sep 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died in Apr 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

+ 1774 M ii. Levi SAMPSON was born on 21 Jul 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 13 Sep 1867 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 84, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

735.  Robert SAMPSON Jr. (Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1753 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died circa 1830 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Residence: Removed from Duxbury to Fitchburg about 1789.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1778. Private.

Robert married Olive PHILLIPS, daughter of Blanie PHILLIPS and Mary UNKNOWN, on 12 Dec 1782
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Olive was born on 24 Jan 1763 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1775 M i. Lot SAMPSON was born on 1 Nov 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 6 Jun 1799 at age 15. He never married and had no children.

+ 1776 M ii. Blaney SAMPSON Jr. was born on 13 Sep 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 2 Nov 1855 at age 70.

+ 1777 M iii. Amasa SAMPSON was born on 11 Mar 1788 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 14 Sep 1860 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

+ 1778 F iv. Olive SAMPSON was born on 6 May 1794 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and
died by 1863 at age 69.

+ 1779 M v. Capt. Robert SAMPSON III was born on 1 May 1796 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Jun 1855 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

+ 1780 F vi. Mary SAMPSON was born on 9 Nov 1798 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and
died after 1862.

1781 F vii. Lucy SAMPSON was born on 21 Nov 1801 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and
died on 9 Dec 1801 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Lydia.

+ 1782 F viii. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 21 Nov 1801 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts
and died living in 1863 at age 62.

737.  Edith SAMPSON (Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1758 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Jun 1796 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

Edith married Sceva/Seeva CHANDLER, son of Ebenezer CHANDLER and Anna BRADFORD, on 20
Jun 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sceva/Seeva was born on 12 Jun 1757 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 12 Jun 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and
died on 14 Mar 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Blacksmith.

• Revolutionary War: Private.

• Age at Death: 76.
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The child from this marriage was:
1783 M i. Unidentified child CHANDLER was born before 2 Jun 1796 and died on 18 Feb 1804 in

Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Sex: Unknown.

• Age at Death: 4. [sic] GSMD's Bradford 5 Generation book (Vol. 22) states the 4 years as
the age of this child which places its birth circa 1800. However, its mother is given as Edith
Samson. Since she is reported to have died in 1796 and the father, Sceva Chandler is
reported to have married again in 1798 an Elizabeth Chandler (widow Darling), either the
child's age at death is in error or the mother is second wife Elizabeth.  The Duxbury VR
follow the date of death and age at death, i.e. "4", with the word "[blotted]."SBCWJR}.

738.  John GULLIFER/CULLIFER (Keturah SAMPSON 195, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 9 May 1745 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 30 May 1837 in Fairfield,
Somerset Co., Maine at age 92, and was buried in Emery Hill Cemetery, Fairfield, Somerset Co., ME.

• Occupation: Jul 1764: Apprentice shipwright.

John married Betty DELANO, daughter of David DELANO and Deborah HOLMES, on 31 Aug
1769 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Betty was born 31 Apr 1750 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 22 Feb 1842 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine, and was buried in Emery Hill
Cemetery, Fairfield, Somerset Co., ME.

Children from this marriage were:
1784 M i. John GULLIFER/CULLIFER II was born on 2 Sep 1770 in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died young. He never married and had no children.

+ 1785 M ii. Thomas GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born on 16 Sep 1773 in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Jun 1851 in Old Town, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 77.

1786 M iii. David GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born on 25 Jul 1776 in prob. Falmouth, Cumberland
Co., Maine and died young. He never married and had no children.

1787 M iv. Henry GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born on 3 Sep 1778 in Winslow, Kennebec Co.,
Maine.

1788 F v. Betty/Betsey GULLIFER/CULLIFER  was born on 30 Jan 1781 in Winslow, Kennebec
Co., Maine and died on 19 Apr 1868 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine at age 87.

• Misc.: Twin of David Gullifer.

Betty/Betsey married John HART on 13 Nov 1803 in Waterville, Kennebec Co., Maine.
John died on 14 Feb 1857 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine.

1789 M vi. David GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born on 30 Jan 1781 in Winslow, Kennebec Co.,
Maine and died on 13 Jul 1860 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine at age 79.

• Misc.: Twin of Betty/Betsey Gullifer.

David married Elizabeth PAGE on 10 Mar 1804 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine.

1790 F vii. Abigail GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born on 18 Aug 1783 in Winslow, Kennebec Co.,
Maine.

Abigail married Moses HEALY on 12 Mar 1804 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine.

• Of: Anson, Somerset Co., Maine.

1791 M viii. John GULLIFER/CULLIFER Jr. was born on 21 Sep 1785 in Winslow, Kennebec Co.,
Maine and died on 28 Sep 1873 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine at age 88.
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John married Susan TRIPP. Susan was born circa 1791 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Jun 1840 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine at age 49.

1792 M ix. Samson GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born on 23 Feb 1788 in Winslow, Kennebec Co.,
Maine and died before 1840.

Samson married Charlotte UNKNOWN.

1793 M x. Lemuel GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born on 5 Oct 1790 in Fairfield, Somerset Co.,
Maine.

• War of 1812 Service: Served with brother Thomas.

740.  Peleg CULLIFER/GULLIFER  (Keturah SAMPSON 195, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born 13 Feb 1752 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Sep 1827 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 13 Feb 1857 that would have made him about 17 when married. She
corrects it on p. 28 to 1751 (apparently O.S.).

Peleg married Ruby SAMPSON, daughter of Miles SAMPSON Jr.  and Deborah BONNEY, on 15 Dec
1774 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ruby was born on 25 Feb 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Oct 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 49.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 23 Feb 1757.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR also says 28 Oct 1806.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1794 M i. Peleg CULLIFER/GULLIFER Jr. was born circa 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 2 Sep 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.

1795 M ii. Thomas CULLIFER/GULLIFER died in 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr.

Peleg next married Olive UNKNOWN. Olive was born circa 1784 and died on 24 Nov 1824 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 40.

• Age at Death: 49 yrs.

745.  Oliver SAMSON (Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born from 9 Sep 1751 to 1754 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 7 Aug 1757 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 25 Sep 1812 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61,
and was buried in Old Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1788: Yeoman.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1777. Private.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. or 61 yrs.

Oliver married Sarah/Sally McLAUGHLIN,  daughter of John McLAUGHLIN Jr. and Jedidah/Jedida
SAMPSON, on 21 Nov 1782 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah/Sally was born circa 1756, died
on 1 Jun 1836 at age 80, and was buried in Old Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.  Another name for
Sarah/Sally was McCARTHY.
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• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 6 mos.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1796 F i. Lucy SAMSON was born on 17 Nov 1784 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 5 Jun 1842 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

+ 1797 F ii. Mary/Polly SAMSON  was born on 27 Oct 1788 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 26 Aug 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

1798 M iii. Otis SAMSON was born in 1788 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in
1805 at age 17. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 17yrs.

1799 M iv. George SAMSON was born on 18 Apr 1795 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 6 Jul 1798 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 3. He never married and
had no children.

• Dates of Birth and Death: Hutchinson gives the dates as 1790 and 1794.

• Age at Death: 4yrs. or 3 yrs. 2 mos. 18 days.

1800 M v. Alden SAMSON was born in 1796 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in
1801 at age 5.

• Age at Death: 5yrs.

+ 1801 F vi. Sally SAMSON was born 9 Jun1799 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1802 M vii. Oliver SAMSON Jr. was born on 9 Jun 1799 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died before 1802. He never married and had no children.

• Identity: Since no date of death has been found, it is possible that the two Oliver Jr.s are
one and the same and the given age at death of the "later" Oliver Jr. are incorrect.
[SBCWJR]

• Misc.: Twin of Sally.

+ 1803 M viii. Oliver SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 12 Jan 1802 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 7 Dec 1881 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

749.  Thomas SAMSON (Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
in 1764 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 10 Jun 1764 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, and died 7 or 17 Feb 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Revolutionary War: Private.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs.

Thomas married Lucy THOMAS Jr., daughter of Samuel THOMAS and Mary CUSHING, on 28 Dec
1786 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born circa 1760 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Jan 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1804 F i. Anne/Anna SAMPSON was born on 4 Sep 1789 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 27 Nov 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

+ 1805 F ii. Sally SAMSON was born circa 1793 in prob. Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 28 Aug 1870 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

1806 M iii. Thomas SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 23 Sep 1797, died on 29 Oct 1810 in Duxbury,
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Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 13, and was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church,
Duxbury, Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Samson Vol. 20, part 3 says Oct 1797.

• Date of Death: Samson Vol. 20, Part 3 and Duxbury VR givetwo dates, the second being 1
Nov 1810.

• Age at Death: 13 yrs. 1 Mo. 6 days. "[Thomas Samson, s. Thomas and Lucy]"

Thomas never married and had no children.

+ 1807 M iv. Clark SAMPSON was born on 2 Aug 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 4 Feb 1882 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

750.  Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON  (Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 22 Mar 1750 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died from 0022 to 28 Aug 1813 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63, and was buried in Large Cemetery, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs.

Mary/Molly/Moly married Lot HUNT, son of John HUNT and Deborah SOULE/SOULES, on 4 Mar
1773 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lot was born circa 1750, was christened on 9 May 1756 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 17 Oct 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
72, and was buried in Large Cemetery, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: Private in Capt. Nehemiah Allen's company, Col. Theophilus Cotton's regiment, of
33 days on a secret expedition to Rhode Island in September and October 1777. Applied for pension.

• Will written: 26 May 1815. Proved 21 Oct 1822. Names wife Abigail, "only son Samuel," daughters
Sarah Brewster and Jane Prior and three grandchildren, children of son Ziba deceased: Ziba, Henry and
Mary.

• Age at Death: 72.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1808 F i. Sarah HUNT was born on 28 Nov 1773 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died

on 10 Feb 1856 in Poss. Duxbury, MA at age 82.

+ 1809 M ii. Samuel HUNT was born on 22 Sep 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 16 Dec 1823 in Drowned at sea. at age 48.

1810 M iii. Asa HUNT was born on 21 Mar 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
10 Dec 1806 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 28.

• Age at Death: 28-8-17

Asa married Mary WHITE on 12 Nov 1799.  They had no children.

Asa next married Abigail SOULE/SOULES, daughter of James SOULE/SOULES and
Abigail SEVER, on 8 Dec 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was
born on 16 Jun 1782 and died on 13 Feb 1804 at age 21. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 22yrs.

+ 1811 M iv. Ziba HUNT was born on 26 Jul 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
26 Aug 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

+ 1812 F v. Jane HUNT was born on 6 Mar 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
Aft. 1855 census.
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1813 M vi. Lot HUNT Jr. was born on 15 Apr 1789 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 26 Oct 1811 at sea "with Capt. Herrick" at age 22.

• Year and age at death: Hutchinson says 1801 "æ 12."

752.  Sarah SAMPSON (Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 May
1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 30 Sep 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 31 Dec 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77, and was buried in Large
Cemetery, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 7 mos. 18 days. "Wife of James."

Sarah married James WESTON, son of Micah WESTON and Bethia OLDHAM, on 18 Jan 1785 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born on 24 Sep 1762 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Apr 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 94.

• Occupation: 1857: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 94 yrs. 7 mos. 3 days. Widower.

Children from this marriage were:
1814 F i. Sally WESTON was born on 27 Aug 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 6 Sep 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 10. She never married
and had no children.

• Age at Death: 10 yrs. 10 days.

1815 U ii. Unidentified WESTON was born on 2 May 1787 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in infanacy in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. This person
never married and had no children.

• Misc.: One of two unidentified twins born in 1787.

1816 U iii. Unidentified WESTON was born on 2 May 1787 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in infancy in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. This person
never married and had no children.

• Misc.: One of two unidentifeid twins.

+ 1817 M iv. James WESTON Jr. was born on 3 Feb 1793 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 18 Mar 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

+ 1818 M v. Otis WESTON was born on 6 Jan 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 20 Jun 1884 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

754.  Isaac SAMPSON  (Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21
Mar 1760 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 5 Oct 1769 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 29 May 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67, and was buried in
Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 27 May 1827.

• Age at Death: in his 68th yr. "h. Abigail"

Isaac married Abigail SAMSON, daughter of Elijah SAMSON and Ruth BRADFORD, on 30 Apr
1792 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 16 Jan 1764 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 27 Apr 1777 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 24 Sep
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1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73, and was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church,
Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in her 75th yr. [sic]

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1819 F i. Welthea S. SAMPSON was born on 14 Jan 1793 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 8 Nov 1872 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

1820 M ii. Bradford SAMPSON was born on 25 Nov 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 28 Dec 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67. He never
married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1864: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 1 mo. Single.

Bradford never married and had no children.

+ 1821 F iii. Abigail SAMPSON was born on 25 Sep 1800 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

755.  Deborah SAMPSON (Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Oct
1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 30 Sep 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, and died on 21 Nov 1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Date  of Death: Duxbury VR say 2 Nov 1844 and 2 Nov 1843.

• Age at Death: 83.

Deborah married Honorable Seth SPRAGUE, son of Phineas SPRAGUE and Mercy CHANDLER, on 30
Mar 1779 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Seth was born on 4 Jul 1760 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Jul 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Date  of Birth: Duxbury VR say 1 Jul 1760.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1847: Farmer.

• Biographical: Undated family history written by Maria L. Sampson: "Grandfather Sprague was the
father of fifteen children that all lived to be married. Eleven girls were married in the same room [not at
the same time, however] and I think that Rosevelt [sic] would be satisfied with that number."

• Revolutionary War: Private.

• Civic service: Senator and member of House of MA Legislature for 27 years. Justice of the Peace 40
years.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 4 days. "Husband of Deborah."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1822 M i. Capt. Phinehas SPRAGUE was born on 2 Nov 1779.

+ 1823 M ii. William SPRAGUE was born on 28 Dec 1780 and died on 17 Oct 1840 at age 59.

+ 1824 F iii. Deborah SPRAGUE was born on 19 Aug 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 30 Oct 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

+ 1825 F iv. Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE was born on 2 Jun 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 1826 F v. Ruth SPRAGUE was born on 4 Dec 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 25 Mar 1836 at age 50.
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1827 M vi. Seth SPRAGUE Jr. was born on 21 Nov 1787.

Seth married Wealthea LITTLE, daughter of Isaac LITTLE and Unknown,.

+ 1828 F vii. Mercy SPRAGUE was born on 25 Dec 1789 and died on 17 Dec 1840 at age 50.

+ 1829 F viii. Zerviah/Zerniah SPRAGUE was born on 5 Sep 1791 and died on 2 Apr 1829 at age 37.

+ 1830 M ix. Peleg SPRAGUE was born on 27 Apr 1793 and died on 13 Oct 1880 at age 87.

+ 1831 F x. Caroline SPRAGUE was born on 6 Oct 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 28 Sep 1877 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 81, and was buried in Sec. B, Lot 99,
Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

+ 1832 F xi. Hannah SPRAGUE was born on 26 Sep 1797 and died in Apr 1871 at age 73.

+ 1833 F xii. Judith SPRAGUE was born on 25 Apr 1799 and died on 25 Nov 1845 at age 46.

+ 1834 F xiii. Nancy SPRAGUE was born on 23 Apr 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 13 Oct 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 46.

+ 1835 F xiv. Lucy SPRAGUE was born on 9 Aug 1803 and died on 9 Nov 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

+ 1836 F xv. Sarah SPRAGUE was born on 20 Sep 1805 and died on 15 Nov 1893 at age 88.

756.  Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON  (Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Feb
1763 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was christened on 30 Sep 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Lucy/Lucia married William BURGESS on 10 Mar 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William
was born in 1760.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1837 F i. Ruth BURGESS died before Aug 1825.

1838 F ii. Lucy BURGESS.

Lucy married Joseph WRIGHT.

+ 1839 M iii. William BURGESS Jr. 

+ 1840 M iv. Vinal BURGESS was born circa 19 Jan 1797 in Plymouth, MA and died on 19 Jul 1865 in
Plymouth, MA at age 68.

1841 F v. Welthea BURGESS.

Welthea married Prince MANTER.

1842 F vi. Deborah BURGESS.

1843 F vii. Maria BURGESS.

+ 1844 M viii. Abner  S. BURGESS was born on 28 Jul 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1845 F ix. Mercy BURGESS was born circa 12 Sep 1791 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 21 Nov 1876 in Plymouth, MA at age 85.

758.  Nathaniel SAMPSON  (Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 15 Apr 1767 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 30 Sep 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 23 Aug 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 46, and was buried in
Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

181 Produced by Legacy

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives the year as 1769 which does not work with an age at death of 46 in
1813. Nor does the Standish Vol. 14 date of 15 Apr 1767 work. Based on age date of death the date of
birth should be 1 Dec 1767.

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 46. (Thatcher and Duxbury VR say 46 yrs, 8 mos., 22 days.). Duxbury VR also says "h.
Hannah."

Nathaniel married Hannah AMES in Nov 1798. Hannah was born circa Aug 1770 in Marshfield, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 19 Apr 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and was buried
in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 8 mos. "w. Nath[anie]l"

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1846 F i. Polly SAMPSON was born on 8 Nov 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died

on 3 Nov 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

1847 M ii. Abner SAMPSON was born circa 1801.

1848 M iii. Nathaniel SAMPSON was born circa 1803 and died on 2 Aug 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 37.

• Age at Death: 37 yrs. "h. Mary" and "s. Nath[anie]l and Hannah."

Nathaniel married Mary LEWIS on 27 Apr 1835 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1849 F iv. Lydia SAMPSON was born circa 1805.

1850 F v. Sally SAMPSON was born circa 1806 and died on 2 Feb 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 3. She never married and had no children.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR gives two dates; 2 Feb 1809 and 30 Jan [1809].

• Age at Death: 3 yrs. 11 mos. 10 days. "Sally Samson, d. Nathaniel and Hannah."

1851 M vi. George SAMPSON was born circa 1807.

1852 M vii. Joseph SAMPSON was born circa 1809.

759.  Aaron SAMPSON (Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
20 Sep 1769 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 30 Sep 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 7 Jan 1845 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and was buried in
Skunk Church Cemetery, Plainville/Marshfield, Massachusetts.

Aaron married Mary HOLMES. Mary was born circa 1773, died on 2 May 1804 at age 31, and was buried in
Skunk Church Cemetery, Plainville/Marshfield, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in her 32nd yr.

Aaron next married Fear WATERMAN, daughter of Josiah WATERMAN and Lydia CHANDLER, on 18
Nov 1805 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Fear was born in Nov 1772 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died in Jan 1853 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 80, and was buried in Skunk
Church Cemetery, Plainville/Marshfield, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1853 F i. Nancy SAMPSON was born on 31 Oct 1799.

1854 F ii. Welthia SAMPSON was born on 28 Nov 1803.
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+ 1855 M iii. Aaron SAMPSON Jr. was born on 17 Feb 1807 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 15 Sep 1888 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81,
and was buried in Marshfield Hills, Cemetery, Marshfield, Plymouth Co., MA.

1856 F iv. Mary SAMPSON was born on 20 Apr 1808.

+ 1857 M v. Charles SAMPSON was born circa 26 Sep 1811 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 26 Dec 1887 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76,
and was buried in Skunk Church Cemetery, Plainville/Marshfield, Massachusetts.

760.  Welthea/Wealthy SAMPSON  (Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
22 Apr 1773 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Apr 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 73.

Welthea/Wealthy married William FREEMAN, son of Enoch FREEMAN and Abigail WESTON, in Jan
1794 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 25 May 1769.

Children from this marriage were:
1858 M i. William FREEMAN Jr. was born on 7 Nov 1794 and died on 31 Aug 1823 at age 28.

1859 M ii. Enoch FREEMAN was born on 22 Jul 1797.

1860 F iii. Sally W. FREEMAN was born on 18 Jan 1799 and died on 6 Sep 1815 at age 16.

Sally married Nathanial Alden BURGESS on 16 Oct 1831.  They had no children.

1861 F iv. Welthea FREEMAN was born on 18 Aug 1800.

+ 1862 M v. Martin FREEMAN was born on 25 Dec 1803.

+ 1863 F vi. Deborah FREEMAN was born on 16 Jan 1809 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 26 Jul 1895 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

+ 1864 F vii. Abigail FREEMAN was born on 16 Jan 1809.

1865 M viii. Joseph FREEMAN was born circa 1806.

761.  Ezekiel DELANO (Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Dec
1731 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1794 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Ezekiel married Martha CHANDLER, daughter of Edmund CHANDLER and Mercy FOGG, on 14 Sep
1755 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine. Martha was born on 10 Nov 1737 in North Yarmouth,
Cumberland Co., Maine and died in Mar 1814 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 76.

Children from this marriage were:
1866 U i. Unidentified DELANO was born in 1756 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine

and died in 1756 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine. This person never married
and had no children.

+ 1867 M ii. Amaziah DELANO was born on 10 Jun 1758 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine
and died on 22 Jun 1851 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 93.

1868 F iii. Rhoda DELANO was born in 1760 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Rhoda married Amaziah REED on 1 Jul 1785 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.
Amaziah was born on 14 Aug 1759 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 1869 F iv. Sarah DELANO was born in 1763 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 1870 M v. Edmund Chandler DELANO was born in 1766 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co.,
Maine and died in Oct 1824 in Cumberland Co., ME at age 58.

1871 F vi. Mercy DELANO was born in 1768 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Mercy married Unidentified MITCHELL .
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1872 F vii. Hannah DELANO was born in 1770 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died
in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine. She never married and had no children.

1873 M viii. Ezekiel DELANO Jr. was born in 1773 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died in 1815 at Sea at age 42.

+ 1874 F ix. Dorcas DELANO was born in 1772 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died in
1841 in Cumberland Co., ME at age 69.

765.  Cornelius DELANO (Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Oct
1742 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Apr 1801 at age 58.

Cornelius married Sarah PETERSON, daughter of Reuben PETERSON and Rebecca SIMMONS, on
24 Jun 1762 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 30 Dec 1740 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Parentage: Hutchinson says they were Joseph and Lydia Peterson although the Duxbury VR are very
clear that the parents were "Reuben and Rebekah."

Children from this marriage were:
1875 F i. Deborah DELANO was born on 11 Jul 1763 and died on 11 Jan 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts at age 21.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR gives two dates, the second being 12 Jan 1785.

• Age at Death: 21 yrs. 6 mos. 1 day. [Does not compute. Off by 10 yrs. SBCWJR]

• Date of Birth: Delano MFIP 2004 says 11 Jul 1753 which is 9 years before her parents
married.[SBCWJR]

Deborah married Peter WINSOR, son of Samuel WINSOR and Rhoda/Rodie
DELANO, on 27 Oct 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Peter was born on 21
Aug 1761 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Apr 1845 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs.

+ 1876 M ii. Zenas DELANO was born on 27 Dec 1765 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Jul 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

1877 F iii. Sarah DELANO was born on 14 Nov 1766 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 14 Nov 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 14.

• Age at Death: 14 yrs. although another record in the Duxbury VR give the Duxbury First
Church report of an improbable age as 7 y. 6. m.

+ 1878 F iv. Sylvia DELANO was born circa 1767 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1879 U v. Unidentified DELANO was born on 30 May 1781 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 29 Jul 1781. This person never married and had no children.

+ 1880 M vi. George DELANO was born on 7 Jul 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died 20 Nov 1848 ? in Warsaw, Richmond Co., VA ? at age 64.

766.  Jemima DELANO (Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born 8 Feb 1745
(N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Apr 1801 at age 56.

Jemima married Benjamin GOODING on 11 Oct 1764.

Children from this marriage were:
1881 F i. Elizabeth GOODING was born on 16 Jan 1766 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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1882 F ii. Azabuh GOODING was born on 3 Feb 1768 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1883 M iii. Barzilla GOODING was born on 7 Jan 1772 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1884 F iv. Ruth GOODING was born on 17 Feb 1774 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1885 M v. Job GOODING was born on 8 Aug 1776 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

767.  Thomas DELANO (Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Oct
1747 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was christened on 1 May 1748.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives the christening date (1 May 1748) as date of birth.

Thomas married Azuba WORMALL on 23 Dec 1762.  They had no children.

Thomas next married Mary/Molly STROUT  on 24 Feb 1774. Mary/Molly was born circa 1753 in Falmouth,
Cumberland Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
1886 M i. Thomas DELANO Jr. was born in 1775.

Thomas married Abigail MARRINER on 30 Aug 1791.

1887 M ii. James DELANO was born in 1778.

1888 M iii. Ezekiel DELANO was born in 1781.

+ 1889 F iv. Mary/Polly DELANO  was born on 19 Jan 1785 and died on 18 Jun 1866 at age 81.

1890 M v. Nathaniel DELANO was born in 1788.

+ 1891 F vi. Clarissa DELANO was born on 8 May 1791 and died on 15 Jun 1881 at age 90.

+ 1892 M vii. Joshua DELANO was born in 1794 and died in 1831 at Sea at age 37.

+ 1893 F viii. Ann DELANO was born in 1796 and died on 2 Feb 1874 at age 78.

768.  Sylvia/Silva DELANO  (Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was christened
on 12 Aug 1750.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 12 Aug 1750, the date that other sources say is actually the date of
Christening.

Sylvia/Silva married Solomon WALKER Jr., son of Solomon WALKER and Miraim UNKNOWN, on 10
Jan 1769. Solomon was born on 7 Jul 1746.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1894 F i. Azubah WALKER was born on 20 Nov 1770 in Sagadahoc Co., ME and died on 27 Feb

1819 at age 48.

1895 F ii. Polly Delano WALKER was born on 15 Sep 1772 in Sagadahoc Co., ME.

Polly married Peltiah GETCHELL on 23 Jan 1797.  They had no children.

1896 M iii. Andrew WALKER was born in 1775 in Sagadahoc Co., ME.

+ 1897 M iv. Barzilla WALKER was born on 21 Jan 1776 in Sagadahoc Co., ME and died on 4 Nov
1854 at age 78.

1898 F v. Sylvia WALKER was born on 29 Apr 1779 in Sagadahoc Co., ME and died on 20 Aug
1781 at age 2. She never married and had no children.

1899 M vi. Samuel WALKER was born on 15 Mar 1781 in Sagadahoc Co., ME and died on 24 Oct
1799 at age 18. He never married and had no children.

+ 1900 M vii. Daniel WALKER was born on 18 Oct 1782 in Sagadahoc Co., ME.
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1901 M viii. Nathan WALKER was born on 4 Mar 1784 in Sagadahoc Co., ME.

Nathan married Sarah POTTLE on 4 Mar 1808.

1902 M ix. David WALKER was born on 24 Apr 1786 in Sagadahoc Co., ME.

David married Mehitable POTTLE on 13 Aug 1809.

1903 M x. Joshua WALKER was born on 16 May 1788 in Sagadahoc Co., ME.

1904 M xi. Ebenezer WALKER was born on 3 Jun 1790 in Sagadahoc Co., ME and died on 17 Mar
1793 at age 2. He never married and had no children.

1905 F xii. Silvia WALKER was born on 10 Jan 1794 in Sagadahoc Co., ME.

1906 M xiii. Solomon WALKER III was born on 9 Aug 1798 in Sagadahoc Co., ME.

Solomon married Sarah BLACKMAN, daughter of Eliphalet BLACKMAN and Margaret
SEWALL, on 16 Oct 1817. Sarah was born on 3 Apr 1792. They had no children.

769.  Ruth DELANO (Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Aug
1753 and was christened on 5 Aug 1753.

Ruth married Jonathan DELANO, son of David DELANO and Abigail CHANDLER, on 14 Sep 1774.
Jonathan was born 19 Feb 1748 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1833 at age 85.

Children from this marriage were:
1907 M i. Charles DELANO was born in Jun 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1908 F ii. Mary DELANO was born circa 1776 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in
1886 at age 110.

+ 1909 M iii. Thomas DELANO was born on 19 Jan 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1910 M iv. John DELANO was born in 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1911 F v. Sophia DELANO was born in 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sophia married Solomon WALKER Jr., son of Solomon WALKER and Miraim
UNKNOWN, on 7 Apr 1828. Solomon was born on 7 Jul 1746.

Sophia next married Daniel GREENLIEF.

+ 1912 F vi. Elizabeth DELANO was born in 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1913 M vii. Spencer DELANO was born on 4 Jul 1789 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died in
Apr 1841 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 51.

1914 F viii. Ruth DELANO was born in 1794 and died in 1796 at age 2. She never married and had no
children.

1915 F ix. Mary Ann DELANO was born on 24 Feb 1801.

770.  Barzillai DELANO (Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11
Dec 1755 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was christened on 1 Feb 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives the date of christening as the date of birth.

Barzillai married Mary COBB.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 1916 M i. Ebenezer DELANO was born on 8 Jun 1780 and died on 4 Sep 1842 at age 62.

Barzillai next married Elizabeth/Betty DELANO, daughter of Lemuel DELANO and Lydia
BARTLETT, on 4 Jul 1779. Elizabeth/Betty was born on 2 Mar 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
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and died after 15 Nov 1819.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 18 Feb 1835.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1917 M i. Francis DELANO was born from 0005 to 8 Aug 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 29 Jul 1864 at age 83.

1918 M ii. Amaziah DELANO was born on 25 Jun 1782 and died on 10 Apr 1782. He never married
and had no children.

1919 F iii. Sophia DELANO was born on 26 Dec 1783 and died on 25 Jan 1821 at age 37.

Sophia married Josiah GORDAN.

+ 1920 M iv. Caleb DELANO was born on 25 Nov 1785 and died on 14 Dec 1847 in Sidney, Kennebec
Co., Maine at age 62.

1921 F v. Betsey DELANO was born on 23 Nov 1787.

Betsey married Unidentified JIMESSON.

+ 1922 F vi. Mary DELANO was born on 10 Apr 1789 and died on 25 Dec 1851 at age 62.

+ 1923 F vii. Hannah DELANO was born on 11 May 1791.

+ 1924 F viii. Julia DELANO was born on 11 Dec 1792.

+ 1925 F ix. Sylvia DELANO was born on 17 May 1796 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

1926 M x. Barzilla DELANO Jr. was born on 1 May 1798 and died on 14 Dec 1834 at age 36.

Barzilla married Nancy Rogers DAVIS Int. 4 Nov 1819.

1927 F xi. Ruth DELANO was born on 4 Jun 1800 and died on 2 Dec 1829 at age 29.

Ruth married Joseph MURRAY.

771.  Susannah HOLMES  (Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1739
in Prob. Rochester, MA and died on 31 Dec 1808 at age 69.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Fairhaven, MA.

Susannah married Hezekiah PURRINGTON Jr., son of Hezekiah PURRINGTON and Mercy BATE, on 11
Feb 1763. Hezekiah was born circa 1738 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1928 M i. Elias PURRINGTON was born circa 1764 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 1929 M ii. Hezekiah PURRINGTON III, MD was born in May 1766 and died on 28 Aug 1796 at age
30.

1930 M iii. John PURRINGTON MD was born circa 1769.

1931 F iv. Hannah PURRINGTON was born circa 1771.

1932 F v. Elizabeth PURRINGTON was born in 1774.

Elizabeth married Capt. Lot CRAPO, son of Elnathan CRAPO and Alice GRANGE, on
29 Mar 1798.

Elizabeth next married Jesse MARTIN, son of Stephen MARTIN and Abigail M.
FARLAND,.  They had no children.

+ 1933 M vi. Henry PURRINGTON was born in 1777.

+ 1934 F vii. Judith PURRINGTON was born in 1781.
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+ 1935 M viii. James PURRINGTON was born in 1783 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 10 Feb 1868 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

773.  Bathsheba HOLMES  (Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born in 1743 in Prob. Rochester, MA, died on 25 Feb 1771 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 28, and was buried on 26 Feb 1771 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says 1743 in Fairhaven, MA.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 1827.

Bathsheba married Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE, son of William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 
and Elizabeth MACOMBER, Int 16 Mar 1767 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on 3
Jan 1737 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Feb 1796 in Cheshire Co., NH at age 59.

• Biographical: Almost all the information recorded herein about Joseph Rounsevel is from a well
researched and documented article "Joseph Rounsevel, Esq., of Washington, N.H." by Kathleen C.
Beals published in the January 1992 issue of the "New Hampshire Genealogical Record." She has
corrected numerous errors in previous publications and has proven that Joseph was a son of William
and not John as stated in the "Sketch of the Rounsvill Family" published in the NEHGS Register
[SBCWJR]

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• French & Indian War: Served in October 1756.

• Revolutionary War: Served four days "in Capt. Eliphalet Sawen's company from Braintree which was
assembled on 4 March 1776."

• Civic service: "Representative to the legislature for the towns of Camden [later Washington], Stoddard,
Packersfield [later Nelson], and Gilsum", NH.

• Place of Death: MFIP Soule Part 5 says Washington, Sullivan Co., NH

(Duplicate Line. See Person 405 on Page 127)

774.  Elizabeth HOLMES (Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30
Sep 1746 in Prob. Rochester, MA and died on 19 Nov 1817 at age 71.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Fairhaven, MA.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs.

Elizabeth married Job SHERMAN, son of John SHERMAN and Unknown, on 5 Sep 1768. Job was born in
1744 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1936 F i. Susanna SHERMAN was born on 3 Jun 1769 and died on 3 May 1845 at age 75. She never

married and had no children.

+ 1937 M ii. Obadiah SHERMAN was born on 29 Mar 1771 and died on 28 Jul 1817 at age 46.

1938 M iii. Job SHERMAN Jr. was born on 19 Jul 1773 and died in 1835 at age 62.

Job married Abigail SHERMAN, daughter of Seth SHERMAN and Mary UNKNOWN, 
on 5 Jul 1798. Abigail was born in 1773. They had no children.

+ 1939 M iv. John SHERMAN Esq. was born on 2 Dec 1775 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 Jul 1842 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

+ 1940 M v. Stephen SHERMAN was born from 16 Aug 1777 to 1778.

+ 1941 M vi. George SHERMAN was born on 11 Aug 1781 and died on 20 Nov 1808 at age 27.
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1942 M vii. Experience SHERMAN was born on 28 Apr 1774. He never married and had no children.

1943 F viii. Elizabeth SHERMAN was born on 26 Oct 1787 and died on 26 Oct 1787. She never
married and had no children.

776.  Hon. Abraham HOLMES (Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 9 Jun 1754 in Prob. Rochester, MA.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says 3 Jun 1754 in Fairhaven, MA.

Abraham married Bethiah NYE, daughter of Ichabod NYE and Bethiah BLACKWELL, on 26 Dec 1776.

Children from this marriage were:
1944 F i. Bathsheba HOLMES was born on 18 May 1779 and died on 1 Feb 1853 at age 73. She

never married and had no children.

+ 1945 F ii. Rosalinda HOLMES was born on 10 Aug 1784 and died in Sep 1856 at age 72.

+ 1946 M iii. George Bonum HOLMES was born on 1 May 1788 and died before 1841.

+ 1947 M iv. Charles Jarvis HOLMES  was born on 9 May 1790 in Westport, Lincoln Co., Maine and
died on 13 May 1859 at age 69.

783.  Branch SAMPSON (Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Nov 1769
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Londonderry, NH.

Branch married Polly CROCKER on 25 Dec 1798.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1948 F i. Mary/Polly SAMPSON  was born on 2 Jan 1800 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New

Hampshire.

1949 F ii. Agnes SAMPSON was born on 30 Jul 1802.

+ 1950 M iii. Branch SAMPSON Jr. was born on 2 Mar 1804 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New
Hampshire.

+ 1951 F iv. Abigail SAMPSON was born on 5 Feb 1806 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New
Hampshire.

+ 1952 F v. Matilda SAMPSON  was born on 23 Dec 1807.

+ 1953 F vi. Huldah C. SAMPSON was born on 30 Jul 1811 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New
Hampshire.

+ 1954 M vii. Turner SAMPSON was born on 1 Dec 1814 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New
Hampshire.

+ 1955 F viii. Lydia A. SAMPSON was born on 9 May 1819.

789.  James SAMPSON (Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Jan 1753 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Apr 1825 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 72.

• Date of Birth: DAR Patriot Index says 17 Jan 1754. Topsham Vital Records say 17 January 1753.

• Revolutionary War: 1779. Soldier. Pvt. in Capt. Jordan Parker's company, Col. Samuel McCobb's
regiment, from 10 Aug to 1 Dec 1781 "at the Eastward." No pension for self, widow, children or heirs.

• Will written: 4 Apr 1825. Mentions wife [not names], daughter Betsey and her husband Nathaniel
McLellan, daughter Sally and her husband Nathaniel Langdon, daughter Rachel, daughter Constantina,
daughter Nancy, daughter Harriet, granddaughter Penelope (daughter of daughter Lucy, deceased), son
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WIlliam, son Rufus, so John, son James, son Henry. Sons James and Henry apointed executors.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs.

• Place of Death: Doty Vol. 11, Part 1, 2nd Edition says Bowdoinham, ME.

James married Sarah SMITH, daughter of Benjamin SMITH and Sarah DOTY, on 1 Feb 1776 in
Plymouth, MA. Sarah was born circa 1758, was christened on 19 Jul 1761, and died on 17 Jun 1831 in
Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 73.

• Surname: Davis says it was Swift but Hutchinson says it was Smith whom he married 1 Feb 1825.
Topsham Vital Records say it was Snider.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1956 F i. Elizabeth/Betsey SAMPSON  was born in 1777 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and

died on 21 May 1845 at age 68.

+ 1957 M ii. William SAMPSON was born from 0007 to 17 Aug 1779 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine and died on 13 Aug 1829 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 49.

+ 1958 F iii. Sarah/Sally SAMPSON  was born on 31 Aug 1780 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine
and died on 28 Aug 1868 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 87.

+ 1959 F iv. Lucy SAMPSON was born circa 1782 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on
12 Jun 1837 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 55.

+ 1960 M v. James SAMPSON Jr. was born in 1784 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died
on 9 Oct 1856 at age 72.

+ 1961 M vi. Rufus SAMPSON was born in 1786 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 3
Jun 1859 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 73.

+ 1962 M vii. John SAMPSON was born in 1788 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

+ 1963 F viii. Penelope SAMPSON was born in 1790 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on
17 Jul 1834 at age 44.

1964 M ix. Morton SAMPSON was born on 7 Sep 1790 and died Lost at Sea.

+ 1965 M x. Henry D. SAMPSON was born on 28 Oct 1792 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 24 Dec 1863 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 71.

1966 F xi. Rachel Reed SAMPSON was born in 1794 and died on 15 Sep 1872 at age 78.

• Identity: Hutchinson says she was the only child of Capt. Enoch and Margaret Reed
Sampson and born circa 1788 in Topsham, ME. There may have been two Rachels who
have been confused. Further research is needed in this matter.

• Date of Birth: Doty GSMD Vol. 10, Part 1, 2nd Edition says Aug 1794.

Rachel married Alexander McLELLAN on 2 Sep 1815.

• Of: Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Surname: Hutchinson spells it McLennen.

1967 F xii. Constantia SAMPSON was born on 15 Oct 1796 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine
and died from 0022 to 28 Jan 1880 at age 84. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs.

+ 1968 F xiii. Nancy SAMPSON was born on 11 Dec 1798 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died before 1850.
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+ 1969 F xiv. Harriet G. SAMPSON was born in 1800 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died
in 1853 at age 53.

790.  Abigail SAMPSON  (Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
7 Dec 1754 in Plymouth, MA, died on 19 Jul 1829 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and was
buried in Section B, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

• Age at Death: in her 75th yr.

Abigail married David BACON, son of Rev. Jacob BACON and Mary WOOD, on 30 Oct 1777 in
Plymouth, MA. David was born from 0024 to 25 Aug 1754 in Plymouth, MA and died on 30 Nov 1849 in
Templeton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 94.

• Occupation: 1795: Housewright.
1849: Lawyer.

• Age at Death: 95 yrs. 3 mos. 6 days.

Children from this marriage were:
1970 F i. Lucy BACON was born on 24 Jan 1778 in Plymouth, MA.

1971 M ii. David BACON Jr. was born on 15 Oct 1779 in Plymouth, MA.

1972 F iii. Abigail BACON was born on 15 Mar 1782 in Plymouth, MA.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 18 Mar 1782.

1973 F iv. Elizabeth BACON was born on 18 Oct 1784 in Plymouth, MA and died on 24 Dec 1848 at
age 64.

1974 M v. Henry Sampson BACON was born on 8 Jan 1787 in Plymouth, MA and died on 21 Jan
1787. He never married and had no children.

+ 1975 M vi. Capt. Jacob BACON was born on 4 Mar 1788 in Plymouth, MA and died on 22 Jul 1865 at
age 77.

1976 M vii. Rufus BACON was born on 13 Feb 1792 in Plymouth, MA and died on 6 Nov 1854 at age
62.

Rufus married Ann T. DALTON.

1977 F viii. Mary BACON was born on 16 Sep 1794 in Plymouth, MA and died on 19 Apr 1850 at age
55.

1978 M ix. Charles/Charley Henry BACON was born on 25 Aug 1797 in Plymouth, MA and died on
26 Sep 1802 at age 5. He never married and had no children.

792.  Capt. Enoch SAMPSON (Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 18 Mar 1759 in Plymouth, MA, died on 16 Jun 1815 in Frankfort, Waldo Co., Maine at age 56, and was
buried in Oak Hill Cemetery, Winterport, Maine.

• Revolutionary War: 27 Mar 1778-20 May 1778. Sailor/seaman under Capt. Simeon Sampson on brigg
"Hazard.".

Enoch married Margaret REED, daughter of David REED and Anna ROGERS, on 16 Oct 1787 in
Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Margaret was born from 0020 to 26 Aug 1764 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine and died in Jan 1848 in Frankfort, Waldo Co., Maine at age 83.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs.
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Children from this marriage were:
1979 F i. Abigail SAMPSON was born in prob. Frankfort, Waldo Co., Maine and died after 1829.

Abigail married William R. WARE. William died before 14 Feb 1827.

1980 F ii. Harriet G. SAMPSON was born in prob. Frankfort, Waldo Co., Maine and died after 1829.

Harriet married Philo T. WASHBURN. Philo died by 1826.

• Of: Frankfort, Waldo Co., Maine.

+ 1981 F iii. Margaret SAMPSON  was born circa 1792 in prob. Frankfort, Waldo Co., Maine and died
after 1849.

1982 F iv. Nancy SAMPSON was born circa 1795 in prob. Frankfort, Waldo Co., Maine and died after
1849.

Nancy married Capt. Elijah PIKE on 23 Dec 1820 in Frankfort, Waldo Co., Maine. Elijah
was born circa 1788 and died after 1849 in MA.

• Occupation: 1850: Civil engineer.

1983 F v. Mariah SAMPSON .

• Of: 1826, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

1984 F vi. Clarissa H. SAMPSON.

• Of: 1826, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

1985 F vii. Louisa L. SAMPSON.

• Of: 1826, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

793.  Penelope SAMPSON  (Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jun 1761 in
Plymouth, MA and died in Apr 1814 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 52.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 10 Jun 1761.

Penelope married Capt. Judah DELANO Jr., son of Judah DELANO and Lydia SIMMONS, on 15 Mar
1781 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Judah was born on 1 May 1751 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Sep 1801 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being "abt 1757."

• Occupation: 1793: Mariner.

• Revolutionary War: Private.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 371 on Page 122)

795.  Henry SAMPSON (Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 1 Sep 1766 in Plymouth, MA, died in Jan 1835 in Winterport, Waldo Co., Maine at age 68, and was buried in
Oak Hill Cemetery, Winterport, Maine.

• Military Service: 1807: A Captain commanding a company of militia in Frankfort, ME.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs.

Henry married Hannah UNKNOWN circa 1788 in ME.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 1986 M i. Thomas SAMPSON was born on 18 Jul 1789 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

797.  Jedidah/Jedida SAMPSON  (Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
29 Oct 1741 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 4 Nov 1815 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 74, and was buried in Old Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. Widow of John.

Jedidah/Jedida married John McLAUGHLIN Jr., son of John McLAUGHLIN and Margaret
MILLER, on 7 Jul 1763 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 28 Apr 1737, died on
14 Sep 1776 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39, and was buried in Old Cemetery, Kingston,
Plymouth Co., MA.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs. 4 mos. 17 days.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1987 F i. Sarah/Sally McLAUGHLIN  was born circa 1756, died on 1 Jun 1836 at age 80, and was

buried in Old Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 1988 M ii. John McLAUGHLIN III was born on 5 Dec 1771 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 May 1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

799.  Capt. Andrew SAMPSON Jr.  (Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 20 Dec 1748 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 23 Sep 1850 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 21 Apr 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93, and was
buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Vinton says "1749".

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1775-1777. Capt. who received life pension.

• Age at Death: 93 yrs., 3 mos., 21 days. Duxbury VR also says 95 yrs. 3 mos. 21 days and "fathr of Mrs,
Brown.".

Andrew married Saba HOWLAND on 3 Feb 1779 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Saba was born
on 8 Feb 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 18 Jun 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 86, and was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Name: Hutchinson says Saba Howland Howard. The death record of son Perez says Holmes.[SBCWJR]

• Age at Death: 86 yrs., 4 m., 10 days. "Saba, w. Capt. Andrew"

Children from this marriage were:
+ 1989 M i. Perez H. SAMPSON was born on 13 Jul 1779 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 25 Sep 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

+ 1990 F ii. Saba SAMPSON was born on 6 Oct 1789 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 9 Jul 1877 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

1991 F iii. Lydia L. SAMPSON was born on 29 Mar 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1992 F iv. Arathusa SAMPSON was born on 5 Feb 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Arathusa married Charles C. STEVENS on 1 Feb 1835 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Of: Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

800.  William SAMPSON  (Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born 26 Feb
1750 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Jun 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 65.

• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says 26 Feb 1753.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1777. Soldier.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs.

William married Deborah RANDALL, daughter of Perez RANDALL and Sarah COOKE, on 26 Sep 1782
in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on 10 Jul 1755 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
1993 M i. William SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 1783.

+ 1994 F ii. Abigail SAMPSON was born on 17 Oct 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 9 Feb 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

+ 1995 F iii. Sally SAMPSON was born circa 4 Oct 1785 and died on 6 Aug 1843 at age 57.

+ 1996 F iv. Susanna SAMPSON was born circa 4 Apr 1793 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 7 Sep 1881 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88.

1997 F v. Prudence SAMPSON was born on 17 Aug 1788 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 15 Apr 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1794.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 7 mos. 29 days.

Prudence married Ira CHANDLER on 23 Jan 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Ira was born on 27 Feb 1774 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 8 Oct 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 7 mos. 8 days  "Husband of Abigail, Eleanor, and Prudence."

+ 1998 M vi. Peleg R. SAMPSON was born on 26 Jun 1795 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 1862.

+ 1999 M vii. Rufus SAMPSON was born circa 14 Feb 1798 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 18 Mar 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

803.  Isaiah SAMPSON  (Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Jun
1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 24 Jun 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died from 0015 to 17 Nov 1841 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and was
buried in Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1778: Soldier.

• Age at Death: in his 84th yr.

Isaiah married Betsy/Betty SAMPSON, daughter of Miles SAMPSON Jr.  and Deborah BONNEY, on
31 May 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Betsy/Betty was born on 21 Jun 1760 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 23 Oct 1842 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and
was buried in Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Age at Death: 82yrs 4 mos.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 30 Oct 1842.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2000 F i. Betsey SAMPSON was born on 13 Dec 1783 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died living in 1863 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

+ 2001 M ii. Isaiah SAMPSON Jr. was born on 7 Jan 1789 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 9 Sep 1863 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine at age 74, and was buried
on 19 Sep 1863 in Sand Hills Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME.

2002 M iii. Ahira SAMPSON was born on 10 Sep 1791 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 May 1853 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

• Age at Death: 61.

Ahira married Mary FITCH.

+ 2003 M iv. Thomas Hall SAMPSON was born from circa 0009 to 12 Mar 1798 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Feb 1882 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 83.

810.  Lydia SAMSON (Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 6 Apr 1747 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 16 Sep 1759 in First Church of
Duxbury, and died on 1 Sep 1842 at age 95.

• Age at Death: 95y.

Lydia married Uriah SPRAGUE, son of Samuel SPRAGUE and Sarah OLDHAM, on 23 Nov 1769 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Uriah was born on 11 Jun 1743 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 Feb 1842 at age 98.

• Revolutionary War: Soldier and pensioner.

• Age at Death: 99y.

Children from this marriage were:
2004 M i. Eden SPRAGUE was born on 12 Apr 1770.

Eden married Sarah HINCKLEY.

2005 F ii. Aletha SPRAGUE was born on 10 Apr 1772.

2006 F iii. Lydia SPRAGUE was born on 17 Apr 1776 and died on 12 Oct 1843 at age 67.

+ 2007 F iv. Laurana SPRAGUE was born on 18 May 1780.

2008 M v. Joshua SPRAGUE was born on 17 May 1783 and died on 2 Feb 1807 at Sea at age 23.

• Age at Death: 24ys.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 9 Feb 1807.

+ 2009 F vi. Betsey SPRAGUE was born on 28 Aug 1788 and died on 11 May 1814 at age 25.

811.  Joshua SAMSON (Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born circa 1750 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was christened on 16 Sep 1759 in First Church of
Duxbury, Duxbuary, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: Shipwright.

• Revolutionary War: 1775. Soldier and pensioner.
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Joshua married Rachel FRENCH, daughter of Gideon FRENCH and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 2 Apr 1773
in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Rachel was born on 19 Apr 1753 and died on 3 Jun 1787 at age 34.

• Age at Death: 34yr.

Children from this marriage were:
2010 F i. Rachel SAMSON was born on 3 Sep 1774 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, died

on 6 Nov 1856 at age 82, and was buried in Elm Street Cemetery, Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
MA. She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: Tailoress.

• Age at Death: 82.

+ 2011 M ii. Joshua SAMSON Jr. was born on 1 Mar 1776 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts,
died on 29 Dec 1834 in South Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 58, and was
buried in Elm Street Cemetery, Braintree, Norfolk Co., MA.

+ 2012 M iii. Zephaniah SAMSON was born on 20 Nov 1777 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died on 1 Oct 1858 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

2013 M iv. Gideon SAMSON was born in 1779 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, was
christened in 1783, and died young. He never married and had no children.

2014 F v. Elizabeth/Betsey Thayer SAMSON  was born on 9 Nov 1780 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Aug 1787 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 6.
She never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1781.

Joshua next married Susanna PARKHURST, daughter of Isaac PARKHURST and Sarah COREY, on 26
May 1790 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Susanna was born on 14 May 1770.

Children from this marriage were:
2015 F i. Betsey SAMSON was born circa 1797 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died

circa 1820 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 23. She never married and had no
children.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 1823.

+ 2016 M ii. Isaac P. SAMSON was born on 12 Jul 1795 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 1 Aug 1854 at age 59.

2017 M iii. Gideon SAMSON was born circa 1798 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1862, Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Gideon married Eliza TORREY.

Gideon next married Eliza HUSSEY.

• Of: Nantucket, MA.

2018 F iv. Susan SAMSON was born circa 1799 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1862, Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Susan married Joseph PRATT.

• Of: Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Susan next married Unidentified RIPLEY.
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812.  Lurany/Laurana/Irene SAMSON  (Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 16 Sep 1759 in
First Church of Duxbury, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, and died poss. 14 Jun 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 79.

• Age at Death: 88y.

Lurany/Laurana/Irene married Luther DELANO, son of Ebenezer DELANO and Lydia DELANO, on 20
Jan 1774 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Luther was born from circa Apr 1753 to 1754 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Jun 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 58.

The child from this marriage was:
2019 M i. Unnamed DELANO was born on 2 Jan 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 2 Jan 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

813.  Amos SAMSON Jr. (Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 24 Sep 1756 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 16 Sep 1759 in First Church of
Duxbury, and died on 3 Aug 1843 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Revolutionary War: 1775. Soldier with pension.

• Occupation: Ship-carpenter.

• Age at Death: 87.

Amos married Joanna FRENCH, daughter of Gideon FRENCH and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 11
May 1783 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Joanna was born on 11 Aug 1758 in prob. Braintree,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Jan 1847 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 88.

Children from this marriage were:
2020 M i. Amos SAMSON III was born on 24 Feb 1784 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts

and died young. He never married and had no children.

+ 2021 F ii. Joanna SAMSON was born on 13 May 1785 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 28 Sep 1869 at age 84.

+ 2022 M iii. Amos SAMSON III was born on 19 May 1787 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
and died living in 1863 at age 76.

+ 2023 F iv. Betsey Thayer SAMSON was born on 15 Oct 1789 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

2024 F v. Rachel French SAMPSON was born on 29 Aug 1791.

• Date of Birth: Huchinson says 27 Aug 1791.

Rachel married Zephaniah SAMSON, son of Joshua SAMSON and Rachel
FRENCH, on 30 Jun 1833 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Zephaniah was born
on 20 Nov 1777 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Oct 1858 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 80. They had no children.

• Occupation: Mason.
1858: Gentleman.

• Residence: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Bernstorf says 23 Oct 1858.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 10 mos. 11 days.

2025 M vi. Gideon SAMSON was born on 5 Jan 1794.
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• Residence: 1863, New York, NY.

Gideon married Sophia JOHNSON.  They had no children.

2026 F vii. Deborah SAMSON was born on 27 Jan 1796 and died on 18 Jul 1833 in Charlestown,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 37. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 37y.

+ 2027 M viii. Ebenezer SAMSON was born on 21 Jan 1798 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2028 M ix. George Adams SAMSON was born on 20 Jul 1800 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Jul 1834 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 34.

814.  Elijah SAMSON (Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 25 Oct 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 16 Sep 1759 in First Church of
Duxbury, died on 21 Aug 1834 at age 76, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Shoemaker.

• Revolutionary War: 1775-1777. Soldier.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 31 Aug 1834.

• Age at Death: 86y [sic] 9m 26d. Thatcher says 81 yrs.

Elijah married Hannah SPRAGUE, daughter of Samuel SPRAGUE and Sarah OLDHAM, on 12 Dec
1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 19 May 1764, died on 11 Sep 1817 at
age 53, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 53.

• Maiden name: Medford VR recording son Eden S. death give her maiden name as Hannah Sprague.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2029 M i. Deacon/Capt. Martin SAMPSON  was born on 10 Oct 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 26 Dec 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 2030 M ii. Thomas SAMSON was born on 27 Feb 1786 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 8 Jul 1840 at age 54.

+ 2031 F iii. Hannah SAMSON was born on 23 Jul 1788 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 17 Aug 1820 at age 32.

+ 2032 M iv. Eden Sprague SAMPSON was born on 11 Dec 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 21 Mar 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

Elijah next married Hannah UNKNOWN on 29 Oct 1818 in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

815.  Studley SAMSON Esq. (Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 27 Apr 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 9 May 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1775-1780. Soldier.

• Age at Death: 76ys. Thatcher and Duxbury VR say aged 75.

Studley married Abigail PRIOR, daughter of Jabez PRIOR and Abigail SAMPSON, on 16 Nov 1780 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 20 Jul 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 23 Feb 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70, and was buried in
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Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 13 Feb 1824. Duxbury VR gives two dates: 3 Feb 1834 and 23 Feb
1824 and adds "[w. Studley].".

• Age at Death: 71yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
2033 M i. Jabez Prior SAMSON was born on 29 Jul 1781 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 15 Jan 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.

2034 F ii. Deborah/Debbie SAMSON was born on 18 Feb 1783, died on 19 Mar 1783, and was buried
in Old Cemetery (Standish), Chestnut St., South Duxbury, MA. Another name for
Deborah/Debbie was Debbie. She never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR says 21 Feb 1783.

• Date of Death: Other dates of Death given by Duxbury VR are 21 Mar and 22 Mar.

• Age at Death: 29 days.

2035 M iii. Studley SAMSON Jr. was born on 10 May 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 10 Oct 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 25.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 10 Oct 1819.

• Age at Death: 25 yrs. 5 mos. "ch. Studley and Abigail, lost at sea."

• Cause of Death: Drowned.

+ 2036 M iv. Capt. Gaius SAMPSON was born on 26 Jun 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Jul 1842 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

+ 2037 F v. Abigail/Nabby SAMSON was born on 24 Sep 1787 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 19 Jul 1789 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and
died after 1862.

+ 2038 M vi. Alfred SAMSON was born on 12 Feb 1790 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 16 Aug 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

+ 2039 F vii. Deborah SAMSON was born on 26 Sep 1793 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 24 Mar 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

2040 F viii. Joanna SAMSON was born on 5 Oct 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 30 Jun 1798 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2. She never married
and had no children.

• Date of Death: Vinton merely says "young."

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 9 mo.

Studley next married Hannah CHURCHILL on 7 May 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.  They
had no children.

816.  Capt. Ichabod SAMPSON  (Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 5 Feb 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 4 Sep 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 77, and was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Residence: Duxbury then, through 1776, Pembroke.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1777. Soldier.
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• Date of Death: Duxbury VR give two dates: 6 Sep 1830 and 4 Sep 1830.

• Age at Death: in his 78th yr.

Ichabod married Deborah JONES on 5 Nov 1784 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was
born on 17 Dec 1762, died on 23 Jan 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried
in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in her 80th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
2041 M i. Ichabod SAMPSON Jr. was born on 25 Feb 1788, died on 28 Mar 1788, and was buried in

Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 1 mo.

+ 2042 M ii. Ichabod SAMPSON Jr. was born on 3 Apr 1789, died on 13 Sep 1834 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts at age 45, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., MA.

2043 M iii. Simeon SAMPSON was born on 9 Jul 1791 and died in 1863 at age 72.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2044 M iv. Nathan SAMPSON was born on 4 Oct 1793 and died on 22 Mar 1797 at age 3. He never
married and had no children.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 22 Mar 1789.

2045 M v. Charles SAMPSON was born on 5 Dec 1795 and died on 13 Dec 1801 at age 6. He never
married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 3 Dec 1795.

+ 2046 M vi. Nathan SAMPSON was born on 7 Apr 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 Mar 1872 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

+ 2047 M vii. Charles SAMPSON was born on 11 Nov 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 18 Apr 1880 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

817.  Ruby SAMPSON (Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25
Feb 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Oct 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 49.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 23 Feb 1757.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR also says 28 Oct 1806.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs.

Ruby married Peleg CULLIFER/GULLIFER, son of Thomas CULLIFER/GULLIFER and Keturah
SAMPSON, on 15 Dec 1774 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Peleg was born 13 Feb 1752 (N.S.) in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Sep 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 75.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 13 Feb 1857 that would have made him about 17 when married. She
corrects it on p. 28 to 1751 (apparently O.S.).

(Duplicate Line. See Person 740 on Page 175)
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818.  Asenath SAMPSON (Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Oct 1758 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Asenath married Elisha HALL, son of Sylvanus HALL and Lydia FISH, Int 15 Apr 1780 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elisha was born on 21 Jan 1753.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2048 M i. Sylvanus HALL was born on 8 Nov 1781 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2049 F ii. Lydia HALL was born on 10 Aug 1783 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2050 M iii. Elisha HALL was born on 18 Jul 1788 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Dorothy Hall.

2051 F iv. Dorothy HALL was born on 18 Jul 1788.

• Misc.: Twin of Elisha Hall.

2052 M v. Lot HALL was born on 8 Aug 1791 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2053 M vi. Judah HALL was born from 0017 to 18 Sep 1794 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Sep 1826 at age 31.

Judah married Ruth WHITE on 25 Nov 1821.  They had no children.

2054 M vii. John HALL was born on 12 Dec 1797 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2055 M viii. Washington HALL was born on 3 Mar 1800 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 23 Dec 1833 at age 33.

Washington married Ruth White HALL on 27 Jul 1828.  They had no children.

2056 M ix. George HALL was born on 16 Nov 1802 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

819.  Betsy/Betty SAMPSON  (Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
21 Jun 1760 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 23 Oct 1842 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 82, and was buried in Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 82yrs 4 mos.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 30 Oct 1842.

Betsy/Betty married Isaiah SAMPSON, son of Joseph SAMPSON and Sarah HALL, on 31 May
1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Isaiah was born on 24 Jun 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 24 Jun 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died from 0015 to
17 Nov 1841 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and was buried in Pembroke Center
Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1778: Soldier.

• Age at Death: in his 84th yr.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 803 on Page 193)

822.  Miles SAMPSON III  (Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 May 1766 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died before 5 Dec 1822.

• Date and Place of Birth: Vinton and Hutchinson give date of birth as 10 Jun 1766 in Duxbury, MA.

Miles married Naomi STETSON, daughter of John STETSON and Deborah TOWER, on 5 Mar 1788 in
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Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Naomi was born on 7 Mar 1765 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1804 at age 39.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: The death record of son Eden states that his mother was Priscilla Stetson, not Naomi
Stetson.

• Year of Death: Bumpus says 1823.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2057 F i. Priscilla SAMSON was born circa 3 Sep 1789 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 19 Apr 1862 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

2058 M ii. Miles SAMPSON IV  was born circa 29 Nov 1791 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Aug 1858 in Chelsea or Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 66.

• Residence: "Lived many years in Medford, but removed to Charlestown, and died there.

• Occupation: 1858: Caulker.

Miles married someone.

+ 2059 M iii. Eden SAMPSON was born circa 14 May 1794 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 14 Feb 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in
Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 2060 F iv. Sophia SAMPSON was born in Jan 1797 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2061 M v. Peleg SAMPSON was born on 2 Oct 1799 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Dec 1840 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 41.

Miles married Lydia WITHERELL, daughter of Josiah WITHERELL and Lydia GLOVER, on 15 Jan
1806 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born in 1770 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2062 M i. Rufus SAMPSON was christened in Nov 1809 and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2063 F ii. Lydia Thomas SAMPSON was born circa 1811, was christened in Nov 1811, and died after
1862.

2064 F iii. Adrian SAMPSON was born circa 1813, was christened in 1813, and died circa 1861 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

Adrian married Unidentified MORSE.

Adrian next married Beza HAYWARD, son of Otis HAYWARD and Betsey
PARRIS, on 13 May 1841. Beza was born on 14 Jul 1818 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. They had no children.

+ 2065 F iv. Deborah Tower SAMPSON  was born circa 1815, was christened in 1815, and died after
1862.

+ 2066 M v. Judah Myles SAMPSON  was born on 3 Feb 1816 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened in 1817, died on 21 Sep 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 62, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
MA.
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2067 M vi. Josiah Alden SAMPSON was christened in 1819 and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, East Boston, MA.

+ 2068 F vii. Nomi SAMPSON was christened on 23 Nov 1820.

823.  Jonathan SAMPSON  (Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Mar
1768 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died from 0015 to 18 May 1842 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts at age 74, and was buried in Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date and Place of Birth: Vinton says 1 Mar 1768 in Duxbury, MA.

• Occupation: 1842: Shipwright.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs.

Jonathan married Chloe STETSON, daughter of Nathaniel STETSON and Sarah BISHOP, on 11 Mar
1790 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Chloe was born on 27 May 1763, died on 4 Sep 1806 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 43, and was buried in Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 44 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
2069 F i. Chloe SAMPSON was born on 12 Oct 1791 in Littleton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Chloe married Abishai/Abishi/Abisha STETSON  on 27 Oct 1844.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2070 F ii. Sally SAMPSON was born on 22 Sep 1793 in Littleton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, died
on 30 Apr 1822 at age 28, and was buried in Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 28 yrs.

2071 M iii. Jonathan SAMPSON Jr. was born from 0028 to 29 Nov 1795 in Littleton, Worcester Co.,
MA or Pembroke, MA, died on 21 Oct 1820 at Sea/City Point, VA at age 24, and was buried
in Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 28 Nov 1795.

• Age at Death: 25 yrs.

2072 F iv. Ruth Crocker SAMPSON was born on 24 Jul 1797 and died on 12 Oct 1801 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 4. She never married and had no children.

2073 F v. Harriet SAMPSON was born on 13 Mar 1799 and died on 14 Oct 1801 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 7 mos. 1 day.

2074 M vi. Melzar SAMPSON was born on 12 Jul 1800 and died on 30 Sep 1801 at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs.

+ 2075 M vii. Melzar SAMPSON was born on 1 Mar 1802 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 25 Mar 1847 at age 45, and was buried in Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts.

2076 M viii. Timothy Stetson SAMPSON was born on 3 Jun 1803 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died by 1863 in NH at age 60.

Jonathan next married Judith Foord HOPKINS, daughter of Benjamin HOPKINS and Unknown, on
28 Jul 1811 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Judith was born circa 10 Jul 1792 in Wellfleet,
Barnstable Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Nov 1870 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Parentage: Vinton says her maiden name was Ford. Hutchinson has said that Adam Ford (b. 8 Nov
1723 in Pembroke) and Rebecca Smith (d. 12 Nov 1809) were the parents of Judith however although I
can find children of theirs in the "MA VR up to the Year 1850," I can find no information on Judith. In
fact, the "MA VR 1840-1911" record (in the town clerk's hand) Judith's death on 29 Nov 1870 in
Medford as "Judith H. Sampson (Hopkins)" and list her place of birth as Wellfleet [Barnstable Co.,
MA] and give only her father's name "Benjamin." There was a Capt. Benjamin Hopkins living in
Wellfleet [see Newbury VR up to the Year 1850] who was probably her father although I have found
no birth (circa 10 Jul 1792 based on her age of 78 yrs. 4 mos. 19 days at death) listed for her with his
name. It is possible that she was previously married to a Ford (Foord) although I can find no record of
it. This would have been before marrying Jonathan Sampson who was 25 years her senior. There wa a
Judith Ford of Gloucester but her dates don't match and she died in 1798. I have not located the burial
place of Judith.[SBCWJR]

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 5 Oct 1764.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 4 mos. 19 days.

Children from this marriage were:
2077 F i. Judith SAMPSON was born in 1812 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Judith married Unidentified HOYT/HUNT in East Canada.

+ 2078 F ii. Harriet M. SAMPSON was born in 1814 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

2079 M iii. Jonathan SAMPSON Jr. was born in 1816 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2080 M iv. Benjamin Hopkins SAMPSON was born in 1816 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Oct 1878 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

+ 2081 F v. Sarah SAMPSON was born in 1824 and died on 23 Mar 1848 at age 24.

+ 2082 M vi. John SAMPSON was born circa 3 Jul 1821 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and
died on 17 Jul 1877 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 56.

824.  Constant SAMPSON (Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20
Apr 1770 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Nov 1855 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 85.

• Date of Birth: Bridgewater VR says 16 Aug 1770.

• Birth place: Vinton and son Hiram's Kingston death record state Duxbury, MA.

• Age at Death: 85.

Constant married Ruth Randall CROCKER from 0010 to 11 Jan 1793 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Ruth was born on 18 Nov 1770, died on 12 Dec 1793 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 23, and was buried in Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 23. Pembroke VR says 23 Yrs. 25 days.
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The child from this marriage was:
2083 M i. Charles SAMPSON was born on 26 Aug 1793 and died on 5 Feb 1794 in Pembroke,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 5 mos. 10 days.

Constant next married Rebecca Partridge ALDEN, daughter of Col. Ichabod ALDEN and Mary
WAKEFIELD, on 8 Feb 1798. Rebecca was born on 7 Aug 1777 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 19 Jan 1807 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 29, and was buried in Old Cemetery,
Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 29. (Thatcher and Kingston VR say in her 30th yr.)

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2084 M i. Constant SAMPSON Jr. was born on 26 Dec 1798 and died after 1862 in Kingston,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2085 F ii. Rebecca Alden SAMPSON was born on 11 May 1800.

+ 2086 F iii. Mary Wakefield SAMPSON  was born on 27 Apr 1802 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 2087 M iv. Alden SAMPSON was born on 23 Apr 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 2 Jun 1894 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 90, and was buried in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2088 F v. Ruth Crocker SAMPSON was born on 21 Dec 1806 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Jun 1895 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88.

Constant next married Welthea WADSWORTH, daughter of Cephas WADSWORTH and Molly
COOKE, on 6 Dec 1807 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Welthea was born on 27 Jan 1779 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Son hiram's death record states it was Duxbury, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2089 F i. Maria SAMPSON was born on 30 Sep 1808 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

was buried in Oak Hill Cemetery, Brewer, Maine.

+ 2090 M ii. Philander SAMPSON was born on 14 Jul 1811 and died on 18 May 1847 at age 35.

+ 2091 F iii. Welthea SAMPSON was born on 7 Jan 1814.

+ 2092 F iv. Julia Ann SAMPSON was born on 24 Apr 1818 and died on 9 Jan 1848 in Cambridge,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

+ 2093 M v. Hiram SAMPSON was born on 2 Dec 1820 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 22 Sep 1894 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

825.  Deborah SAMPSON (Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Mar 1773 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1862 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 1864.

• Age at Death: 91.

Deborah married Charles JONES Jr., son of Charles JONES and Deborah BEALS, on 2 Feb 1792 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born in 1768 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1845 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.
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• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2094 F i. Deborah JONES was born on 14 Dec 1792 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2095 M ii. Charles JONES III was born on 28 May 1795 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 2 Nov 1796 at age 1. He never married and had no children.

2096 M iii. Charles JONES III was born on 16 Jul 1796 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1827 at age 31.

+ 2097 M iv. Seth JONES was born on 9 Nov 1801 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
in 1879 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

2098 M v. Lewis JONES was born on 11 Aug 1805 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2099 F vi. Ann Beals JONES was born on 16 Aug 1806 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2100 F vii. Hannah B. JONES was born on 9 Feb 1810 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2101 F viii. Caroline JONES was born on 15 Jan 1817 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

827.  Mary/Polly SAMPSON  (Judah 213, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9
Jul 1772 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 29 Jun 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 85, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1762.

Mary/Polly married Jeremiah TABER/TABOR, son of John TABER and Anne/Amie COOK, on 24
Jan 1796 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Jeremiah was born on 2 Dec 1771 in Dartmouth, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 May 1796 in Luzan, West Indies at age 24.

• Age at Death: in 26th yr.

The child from this marriage was:
2102 F i. Sally TABER died on 27 Jan 1798. She never married and had no children.

Mary/Polly next married Paul GIFFORD, son of John GIFFORD and Lucianna HATCH, on 7 Jan 1805 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Paul was born circa 1757 and died on 23 Mar 1826 at age 69.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1773.

• Revolutionary War: In a return of 19 Jul 1780 he is described as "ae. 24 yrs.; stature 5 ft., 8 in.;
complexion ruddy."

• Age at Death: 67.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2103 M i. Edmund GIFFORD was born Perhaps circa 1810.

+ 2104 M ii. Stephen Nye GIFFORD Esq. was born on 21 Jul 1815 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 18 Apr 1886 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

828.  Nathaniel F. SAMPSON  (Judah 213, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1790 in Dartmouth,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Jul 1842 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.

• Occupation: Blacksmith.
1842: Laborer.

• Age at Death: 52.
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Nathaniel married Ruth PORTER on 6 Jul 1817 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ruth died on 13
Jun 1829 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Death: "W. of Nathaniel."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2105 F i. Ruth B. SAMPSON was born circa 14 Jul 1820 and died on 28 Jun 1897 in Whitman,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

2106 F ii. Mary A. SAMPSON died living in 1863.

• Residence: Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

2107 M iii. Judah SAMPSON died at Sea.

2108 M iv. John SAMPSON.

+ 2109 M v. Warren Wright SAMPSON was born in 1826 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 1862.

2110 M vi. George SAMPSON.

829.  Edward SAMPSON  (Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 13 Dec 1746 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 25 Feb 1816 at age 69, and was buried
in Old Graveyard, Long Plain, North Fairhaven, Bristol Co., MA.

• Given name: Huthinson says it was Richard.

• Revolutionary War: Aug 1780: "Private in Capt. Thomas Crandon's company, Col. John Hathaway's
regiment, serving 6 days on an alarm at Rhode Island..."

Edward married Mary Catherine SHARROW Int 22 Oct 1768 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.
Mary was born circa 1749, died on 20 Feb 1790 at age 41, and was buried in Old Graveyard, Long Plain, North
Fairhaven, Bristol Co., MA.

• Of: Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in 42nd yr.

Children from this marriage were:
2111 F i. Sarah SAMPSON was born circa 1770.

Sarah married William GIFFORD on 14 Sep 1791 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts. William died by. 16 Apr 1816.

2112 F ii. Mary SAMPSON.

Mary married Oliver GURNEY on 5 Nov 1795 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2113 F iii. Rhoda SAMPSON was born circa 1772 and died on 5 May 1816 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 44.

+ 2114 F iv. Marcy SAMPSON was born circa 1778 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on
4 Mar 1848 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

2115 F v. Keturah/Catharine SAMPSON  was born circa 1781.

Keturah/Catharine married Capt. Ebenezer BENNETT, son of Edward BENNETT and
Unknown, on 14 Dec 1800 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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• Residence: Clark Co., OH.

+ 2116 F vi. Jane/Jean SAMPSON was born circa 1789 and died in Clark Co., OH.

2117 F vii. Rualmy SAMPSON was born circa 1788 and died on 28 May 1791 at age 3. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 yrs.

Edward next married Sarah CANNON on 8 Jan 1792 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was
born circa 1759 and died in May 1844 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Of: Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: In 86th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
2118 F i. Amy/Rualmy SAMPSON was born circa 1794.

Amy/Rualmy married John DAVIS on 21 Jan 1810 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Long Plain, Acushnet, New Bedford, MA.

• Residence: Cir 1818, Erie Co., NY.

+ 2119 M ii. Joseph SAMPSON was born on 24 Nov 1796 and died on 16 Oct 1885 in Athens, Bradford
Co., Pennsylvania at age 88.

832.  John GRAY (Lois SAMPSON 225, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1746.

John married Mary BARKER, daughter of Isaac BARKER and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 17 Dec 1774.

Children from this marriage were:
2120 M i. Benjamin GRAY was born on 10 Dec 1775 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2121 M ii. Isaac GRAY was born on 22 Jul 1777 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

847.  Stephen TOBEY (Ruhamah/Ame SAMPSON 227, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1).

Stephen married someone.

His children were:
2122 M i. Elisha TOBEY.

2123 F ii. Elizabeth TOBEY.

2124 F iii. Nancy TOBEY.

2125 M iv. Joseph TOBEY.

2126 M v. Edward TOBEY.

849.  Bathsheba ROUSE (John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 18 Sep 1769, died on 27 Feb 1843 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio at age 73, and was buried in
Mound Cemetery, Marietta, Washington Co., OH.

• Occupation: Starting in 1789 she taught school in Farmers Castle, OH, and is believed to be the first
female school teacher in Ohio.
 

• Biographical: Text on Historical Marker in Belpre, Washington Co., OH:
"BATHSHEBA ROUSE  
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Born on September 28, 1769 in New Bedford, Massachusetts, Bathsheba Rouse is recognized as the
first woman to teach in the Northwest Territory. Rouse arrived in the region along with other pionners
in 1788. From 1789 to 1790, the Belpre community employed Rouse to instruct its young children.
Subsequently, the Ohio Company hired Rouse to teach at Belpre's fortress stronghold, known as the
"Farmers' Castle." Instruction in reading, writing, and sewing was reserved for the girls, while boys
received lessons in reading, writing, and arithmetic. Rouse taught at Belpre for several terms before
marrying Richard Greene and settleing at nearby Marietta. Their descendants attained civic prominence
in Washington County for generations. Bathsheba Rouse Green died on February 27, 1843 at the age of
seventy-three and is buried alongside her husband in Marietta's Mound Cemetery.
OHIO BICENTENNIAL COMMISSION
THE LONGABERGER COMPANY
ROTARY CLUB OF BLEPRE
THE OHIO HISTORICAL SOCIETY "
 

• Age at Death: 73 yrs.

Bathsheba married Richard GREENE, son of Griffin GREENE Esq. and Sarah,. Richard was buried in
Mound Cemetery, Marietta, Washington Co., OH.

Children from this marriage were:
2127 F i. Sarah GREENE.

2128 F ii. Caroline GREENE died w.p. 28 Sep 1895 in Washington Co., OH.

• Will: Mentions no children.

Caroline married Joseph HUTCHINSON on 6 Apr 1843 in Washington Co., OH.

2129 M iii. Richard GREENE Jr. 

850.  Cynthia ROUSE (John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 14 Dec 1776, died on 22 Aug 1822 at age 45, and was buried in Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar Cemetery,
Washington Co., OH.

Cynthia married Col. Paul FEARING, son of Noah FEARING and Mary NYE, on 8 Nov 1795 in
Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio. Paul was born on 28 Feb 1762 in Wareham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 21 Aug 1822 in Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio at age 60, and was buried in Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar
Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

• Occupation: 1788-1794: Prosecuting Attorney for Washington Co., OH.
1797: Judge in Washington Co., OH
1800: Member of Territory Legislature.
1801-1802: Delegate of the NW Territory ot US Congress.
1810-1817: Associate Judge, Court of Common Pleas, Wahington Co., OH.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. 5 mos. 21 days.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2130 F i. Lucy W. FEARING was born on 2 Oct 1796 in Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio, died on

15 Jun 1886 in Parkersburg, Wood Co., West Virginia at age 89, and was buried on 17 Jun
1886 in Riverview Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV.

+ 2131 M ii. Henry FEARING was born on 16 Jun 1798, died on 13 Jan 1894 at age 95, and was buried
in Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

2132 M iii. Paul FEARING Jr. was born on 28 May 1800, died on 1 Apr 1817 at age 16, and was
buried in Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH. He never married and
had no children.

2133 F iv. Cynthia FEARING was born on 3 Jan 1806, died on 19 Jun 1806, and was buried in
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Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 5 mos. 16 days.

851.  Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE (John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 16 Jun 1772 in RI, died on 28 Jun 1831 at age 59, and was buried in Section 2, Lot 44, Harmar
Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

• Date  of Birth: Standish Vol. 14 says 1777.

Elizabeth married Col. Levi BARBER, son of David BARBER and Sarah LAWRENCE, on 15 Feb
1803 in Washington Co., OH. Levi was born on 16 Oct 1777 in Simsbury, Hartford Co., Connecticut, died on
24 Apr 1833 at age 55, and was buried in Section 2, Lot 44, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

• Biographical: Grew up in VT. Moved to Marietta, OH, in 1799 and settled in Harmar. Govt. surveyor,
aid to Gov. Meigs in War of 1812, Clerk of Court of Common Pleas and Supreme Court in Washington
Co. Postmaster an receiver of Lands. Served 2 terms in Congress (1817-1819, 1821-1823) representing
the Marietta District. In 1829 built brick home at 407 Fort Street, Marietta, OH.

• War of 1812 Service: See "Biographical."

Children from this marriage were:
2134 M i. David BARBER was born on 14 Aug 1804 in OH, died on 9 Aug 1886 at age 81, and was

buried in Section 2, Lot 44, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH. He never married and
had no children.

• Residence: Moved to IL.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Lawyer.

• Census: 1850-1860, 1880: Enumerated at home of brother and sister-in-law Levi Jr. and
Abigail Barber, q.v.

+ 2135 F ii. Elizabeth BARBER was born in 1807 in Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio, died on 22 Aug
1859 at age 52, and was buried in Mound Cemetery, Marietta, Washington Co., OH.

+ 2136 M iii. Austin BARBER was born 3 Oct1809 in Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio and died on 5 Mar
1895 in Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois at age 86.

2137 M iv. Levi BARBER Jr. was born on 30 May 1812, died on 25 Sep 1813 at age 1, and was buried
in Section 2, Lot 44, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH. He never married and had no
children.

+ 2138 M v. Levi BARBER Jr. was born on 1 Nov 1814 in OH, died on 16 Oct 1887 at age 72, and was
buried in Section 2, Lot 44, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

853.  Stephen ROUSE (John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1782
in RI, died after 1 Jun 1850, and was buried in Cedarville Cemetery, Belpre, Washington Co., OH.

• Will written: Names wife Marie T., sons John, Stephen B., Robert A., daughters Rebecca, Cynthia, and
Olive.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Stephen Rouse, æ 68, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,040, b. RI [?]; Trissa N., 53,
F., b. OH; John, 32, M., Wagon Maker, b. OH; Olive, 30, F., b. OH; Rebecca, 28, F., b. OH; Stephen B.,
24, M., Farmer, b. OH; Robert, 21, M., Farmer, b. OH; James Mendenhall, 25, M., Laborer, b. PA;
Barbara [Mendenhall's wife?], 22, F., b. OH; Isaac C., 1, b. OH.
1860: Stephen Rouse, æ 78, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal Estate $100, b.
MA; Olive, 24, F., 41, F., b. OH; Rebecca, 38, F., b. OH.
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Stephen married Teressa/Trissa McCLURE . Teressa/Trissa was born circa 1797 in OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2139 F i. Ruth ROUSE was born circa 20 Apr 1827, died on 8 May 1857 at age 30, and was buried in

Cedarville Cemetery, Belpre, Washington Co., OH.

+ 2140 F ii. Cynthia F. ROUSE was born circa 1817 in OH and died between 26 Jun 1860 and 17 Jun
1870.

+ 2141 M iii. John ROUSE Jr. was born on 12 Aug 1817 and died on 25 Jun 1886 at age 68.

+ 2142 M iv. Robert A. ROUSE was born circa 1829 in OH.

2143 F v. Olive ROUSE was born circa 1820 in OH. She never married and had no children.

2144 F vi. Rebecca ROUSE was born in Dec 1821 in OH and was buried in Rockland Cemetery,
Belpre, Washington Co., OH.

Rebecca married Calvin LESEUR on 7 Oct 1862 in Washington Co., OH. Calvin was born
in Aug 1822 in NY and was buried in Rockland Cemetery, Belpre, Washington Co., OH.
They had no children.

• Occupation: 1870: House carpenter.
1880: Carpenter.

• Census: 1870: Leseur, Calvin, æ 47, M., W., House Carpenter, Value of Real Estate
$2,500, Value of Personal Estate $2,000, B. NY, parents foreign born [sic], 21; Rebecca,
48, F., W., Keeping House, b. OH; Ada, 18, F., W., Helping at Home, b. OH, attended
School; Ellen, 14, F., W., at School, b. OH, attended School; James J., 13, M., W., at
School, b. OH, attended School.
1880: Leseur, Calin [sic], W., M., æ 57, Married, Carpenter, b. NY, parents b. NY;
Rebecca, W., F., 58, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. OH, father b. MA, mother b. OH.
1900: LeSeur, Calvin, Head, M., b. Aug 1822, æ 77, Married 38 yrs, b. NY, parents b. NY,
Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English. Owns Mortgage Free Home; Rebecca R., Wife,
W., F., b. Dec 1821, 78, Married 38 yrs., bore 0 children, b. OH, father b. MA, mother b.
OH, reads, writes, speaks English.

2145 M vii. Stephen B. ROUSE was born circa 1825 in OH, died on 10 Aug 1855 at age 30, and was
buried in Cedarville Cemetery, Belpre, Washington Co., OH.

• Age at Death: In 30th year.

Stephen married Deniza QUINN.  They had no children.

• From: WV.

856.  Rev. Ezra SAMPSON (Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Feb 1749 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died from 0012 to 13 Dec 1823 in New York, NY at age 74.

• Residence: Plympton, Hudson (NY), Hartford, Hudson, NY City.

• Age at Death: "In 75th y."

Ezra married Mary/Moley BOURNE,  daughter of Poss. Joseph BOURNE and Unknown,.

• Of: Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2146 M i. Ezra SAMPSON was born on 11 Sep 1777 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2147 M ii. Isaac SAMPSON was born on 6 Jul 1779 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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2148 F iii. Mary/Molley/Polly SAMPSON  was born 21 Mar 1785 ? in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and was christened 7 Mar 1785 (N.S.) ? in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2149 M iv. Charles SAMPSON was born on 25 May 1788 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2150 F v. Frances/Fanny SAMPSON  was christened on 24 Jul 1791 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2151 M vi. Joseph SAMPSON was christened on 27 Oct 1793 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died living in 1863 at age 70.

• Occupation: Merchant.

• Residence: 1863, New York, NY.

Joseph married someone.

857.  John SAMPSON MD (Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Mar
1751 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 20 May 1830 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts.

• Residence: Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Physician.

• Age at Death: in his 80th yr.

John married Deborah TORREY. Deborah was born circa 1760, died on 2 Oct 1844 in Lakeville, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 84, and was buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in her 85th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2152 M i. Earl SAMPSON.

2153 F ii. Sarah SAMPSON.

2154 F iii. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 17 Dec 1790, died on 24 Oct 1792 at age 1, and was
buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts. She never married and had
no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 10 m. 7 da.

+ 2155 F iv. Mary SAMPSON was born on 23 Dec 1815 in Assonet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died
on 3 Mar 1880 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

+ 2156 M v. John SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 27 Jul 1796 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 May 1865 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
68.

858.  Sarah SAMPSON (Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Apr 1753 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married Capt. Josiah KING.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Iron-founder. owner of King's furnace in Taunton.

Children from this marriage were:
2157 M i. Nathan KING.
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2158 M ii. Ebenezer KING.

859.  Hannah SAMPSON (Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Apr 1755
in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Nov 1815 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 60.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs.

Hannah married Rev. John REED D.D., son of Rev. Solomon REED and Unknown, on 26 Nov 1780 in
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 11 Nov 1751 in Framingham, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 17 Feb 1831 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and was
buried in Old Graveyard, West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 80.

• Biographical: A Representative from Massachusetts; born in Framingham, Mass., November 11, 1751;
moved with his parents to Titicut Parish, in the northwestern part of Middleboro, Mass., in 1756; was
graduated from Yale College in 1772; studied theology; was ordained as a Congregational minister in
1780; served as chaplain in the United States Navy for two years; moved to West Bridgewater, Mass.,
in 1780, where he became pastor of the First Congregational Society, which position he retained until
his death; elected as a Federalist to the Fourth, Fifth, and Sixth Congresses (March 4, 1795-March 3,
1801); was not a candidate for renomination in 1800; again resumed his ministerial duties; died in West
Bridgewater, Plymouth County, Mass., on February 17, 1831; interment in the Old Graveyard.
 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2159 M i. Hon. John REED Jr. was born on 2 Sep 1781 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, was christened on 9 Sep 1781 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, and died on 25 Nov 1860 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 79.

2160 M ii. Daniel REED was born in 1783.

2161 M iii. Solomon REED was born in 1788.

2162 F iv. Hannah REED was born in 1790.

Hannah married Jonathan COPELAND.

2163 F v. Sarah REED was born in 1793 and died young. She never married and had no children.

2164 F vi. Caleb REED was born in 1797.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

2165 M vii. Sampson REED was born in 1800.

• Residence: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Merchant.

860.  Uriah SAMPSON (Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Oct 1759
in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 18 May 1849 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at
age 89, and was buried in Town Cemetery, Raynham, Bristol Co., MA.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Residence: Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: In his 90th yr. or 90 yrs. Widower.

Uriah married Serena KING on 7 Dec 1796 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Serena was born circa
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1736, died on 9 Aug 1825 at age 89, and was buried in Town Cemetery, Raynham, Bristol Co., MA.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in her 55th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2166 F i. Mary Wales SAMPSON  was born on 19 Sep 1797 and died after 9 Aug 1870.

+ 2167 F ii. Ann/Anna W. SAMPSON was born on 11 May 1799 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died before 1 Jun 1880.

861.  Anna SAMPSON (Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born from 0018 to 19 Nov 1764 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Anna married Hugh MONTGOMERY.

• Of: Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Farmer.

Children from this marriage were:
2168 F i. Mary MONTGOMERY .

2169 F ii. Nancy MONTGOMERY.

2170 F iii. Harriet MONTGOMERY.

2171 F iv. Lucy MONTGOMERY.

2172 F v. Julia MONTGOMERY.

2173 M vi. John MONTGOMERY.

2174 M vii. Hugh MONTGOMERY Jr. 

• Occupation: Counsellor at Law, Boston, MA

2175 M viii. William MONTGOMERY .

2176 M ix. James MONTGOMERY.

862.  Capt. Elias SAMPSON  (Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa
1771, died on 31 Jul 1847 at age 76, and was buried in Pond Lake Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts. Another
name for Elias was Elias SAMPSON Jr.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Innholder and keeper. Owned "Sampson's Tavern" in Lakeville.
1850: Boarding house keeper.

• Census:

Elias married Betsey MACOMBER, daughter of Abiel ? MACOMBER and Phebe DEAN ?, on 29
Nov 1795 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Betsey was born circa 1777, died on 15 Feb 1850 at age 73,
and was buried in Pond Lake Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2177 M i. Ens. Abiel M. SAMPSON was born circa 1797 in MA and died prob. 1867 in Lakeville,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

+ 2178 M ii. Ebenezer SAMPSON was born circa 1802 in MA.
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2179 F iii. Eliza G. SAMPSON was born on 20 Mar 1806 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 May 1870 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 64.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. 11 mos. 19 days. Single.

+ 2180 M iv. Uriah SAMPSON was born on 3 Dec 1806 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 14 Jun 1880 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

2181 F v. Almira SAMPSON was born on 26 Jul 1809 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 2182 M vi. Charles H. SAMPSON was born circa 1813 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1866 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 53.

864.  Mary SAMPSON  (Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

Mary married Hiram NELSON.

• Of: Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
2183 M i. Cyrus NELSON.

865.  Phebe SAMPSON (Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born Cal 1755 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Aug 1844 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts about age 89.

• Age at Death: 89 yrs. Widow.

Phebe married Josiah PADDOCK on 5 Aug 1792 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Middleborough VR says of Middleborough.

The child from this marriage was:
2184 F i. Betsey PADDOCK.

Phebe next married Rev. John REED D.D., son of Rev. Solomon REED and Unknown, on 30 Oct
1822 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 11 Nov 1751 in Framingham,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, died on 17 Feb 1831 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
79, and was buried in Old Graveyard, West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 80.

• Biographical: A Representative from Massachusetts; born in Framingham, Mass., November 11, 1751;
moved with his parents to Titicut Parish, in the northwestern part of Middleboro, Mass., in 1756; was
graduated from Yale College in 1772; studied theology; was ordained as a Congregational minister in
1780; served as chaplain in the United States Navy for two years; moved to West Bridgewater, Mass.,
in 1780, where he became pastor of the First Congregational Society, which position he retained until
his death; elected as a Federalist to the Fourth, Fifth, and Sixth Congresses (March 4, 1795-March 3,
1801); was not a candidate for renomination in 1800; again resumed his ministerial duties; died in West
Bridgewater, Plymouth County, Mass., on February 17, 1831; interment in the Old Graveyard.
 

867.  Isaac SAMPSON  (Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1762, died on 7 Dec 1846 at
age 84, and was buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in his 85th yr.

Isaac married Deliverance SMITH. Deliverance was born circa 1764, died on 9 Feb 1821 at age 57, and was
buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts.
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• Age at Death: in 58th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
2185 M i. Isaac SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 21 Nov 1794, died on 21 Aug 1808 at age 13, and was

buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 13 yrs. 9 mos.

+ 2186 M ii. Nathaniel SAMPSON was born circa 1798 in MA and died after 27 Jun 1860.

2187 M iii. Ezra SAMPSON was born circa 4 Nov 1800, died on 4 Sep 1802 at age 1, and was buried in
Thompson's Hill Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 10 mos.

2188 F iv. Susan SAMPSON.

2189 F v. Lucy SAMPSON.

2190 F vi. Fanny SAMPSON.

868.  Eleazer WALKER (Sarah SAMPSON 232, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jun 1745 in
Prob. Taunton, MA.

Eleazer married Caty CARPENTER in 1768. Caty was born in 1751 in Attleboro, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1834 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2191 F i. Sarah WALKER was born in 1771 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1822

in prob. Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

880.  Olive SAMPSON (Isaac III 236, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Jan 1766.

• Identity: GSMD Standish Vol. 14, p. 73, states "On 15 Aug. 1769 Isaac and Mercy Sampson and
children Oliver and Sarah were warned from Easton." The list of Isaac and Mercy's Children includes
an "Olive" but no "Oliver." The entry for Olive's younger sibling Isaac (b. ca. 1773) states that his will
was contested and the court ordered the estate be divided half to his widow Amy and the other half
divided between his brothers and sisters "Bethany Briggs, Nancy Coon, Olive Felton and David
Sampson." A check of the Plymouth County Warnings Out 1686-1859 does not include an Isaac,
Mercy, Oliver or Sarah Sampson/Samson.
 

• Given name: Possibly Olive Alton Standish Sampson.

• Date and Place of Birth: Possibly 1758 in Marblehead, Essex Co., MA.

Olive married James FELTON circa 1787. James was born circa 1752 in Marblehead, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date and Place of Birth: Possibly 3 Mar 1754, Marblehead, Essex Co., MA. Alden.org says circa 1762.

Children from this marriage were:
2192 M i. Sampson FELTON was born circa 1784.

2193 F ii. Lydia FELTON was born circa 1786.

2194 M iii. James FELTON Jr. was born circa 1788.

2195 F iv. Olive FELTON was born circa 1790.

2196 M v. Ezra FELTON was born circa 1792.

2197 M vi. David FELTON was born circa 1794.
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2198 F vii. Betsey FELTON was born circa 1796.

2199 M viii. Daniel FELTON was born circa 1798.

2200 M ix. Alexander FELTON was born circa 1800.

2201 M x. Martin FELTON was born circa 1802.

2202 F xi. Mercy FELTON was born circa 1804.

+ 2203 F xii. Nancy FELTON was born circa 1806.

893.  Sally PRESHO (Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1770 in Raynham,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Dec 1834 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. "Mrs. Sally wife of Mr. Apollos White."

Sally married Apollos WHITE, son of Samuel WHITE and Unknown, on 29 Jun 1794 in Raynham,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Apollos was born circa 1769 and died on 8 Apr 1851 in Raynham, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 82.

• Year of Birth: Keane says 1771.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. Widower. Son of Samuel White.

Children from this marriage were:
2204 F i. Sally WHITE was born on 20 May 1796 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Sally married John KING Jr., son of John KING and Hannah, in 1816 in Raynham,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts. John was born poss. 12 Jul 1791 in Raynham, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Jan 1850 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 58.

• Parentage: Possibly John and Hannah King of Raynham. The births of their eight children
span the years 1779 to 1794.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs. Married. Son of John King [mother not listed].

+ 2205 M ii. William Shepherd WHITE was born on 1 Aug 1798 in Raynham, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 7 Jan 1885 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 86, and was
buried in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2206 M iii. Ninus WHITE was born in Jan 1801 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 15
Aug 1808 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 7. He never married and had no
children.

• Date of Birth: Raynham VR says "32d January 1801."

• Age at Death: 7 yrs.

+ 2207 F iv. Harriet WHITE was born on 23 Dec 1805 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died
on 9 Nov 1865 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

+ 2208 M v. Harrison Grey Otis WHITE  was born on 1 Nov 1808 in Raynham, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Mar 1885 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

+ 2209 M vi. Martin WHITE was born on 10 Mar 1813 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died
on 31 Mar 1874 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

896.  George SAMPSON (Jacob 239, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in 1765 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Mar 1838 in Medina/Painesville, Lake Co., Ohio at age 73.
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• Occupation: Minister.

• Religion: Baptist.

George married Sally SMITH in 1787 in New Salem, Franklin Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2210 F i. Abigail SAMPSON was born in 1788 and died in Sunderland, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

2211 M ii. Caleb SAMPSON was born on 19 Jun 1792 in New Salem, Franklin Co., Massachusetts and
died on 10 Dec 1872 in Ypsilanti, Washtenaw Co., Michigan at age 80.

Caleb married Fanny PAGE on 2 May 1814 in Stamford, Bennington Co., Vermont.

• Of: Stamford, VT.

2212 F iii. Sarah/Sally SAMPSON  was born 15 Feb1794 in New Salem, Franklin Co., Massachusetts
and died in Dec 1874 in Mahaske Co., IA.

2213 F iv. Phebe SAMPSON was born on 14 Jun 1797 in New Salem, Franklin Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Jun 1882 in Ypsilanti, Washtenaw Co., Michigan at age 85.
She never married and had no children.

+ 2214 M v. George SAMPSON II was born on 19 Jan 1801 in New Salem, Franklin Co., Massachusetts
and died in Jan 1861 in Mt. Pleasant, Henry Co., Iowa at age 60.

2215 M vi. John Baxter SAMPSON was born on 30 May 1805 in Stamford, Bennington Co., Vermont
and died on 26 Sep 1851 in Granville, Licking Co., Ohio at age 46.

John married Clarissa PECK in 1826.

2216 M vii. Calvin T. SAMPSON was born on 5 Apr 1810 in Stamford, Bennington Co., Vermont and
died in 1838 in Peoria, Mahaska Co., Iowa at age 28. He never married and had no children.

907.  Anna SHAW (Phebe SAMPSON 241, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1775 and was
christened in 1782 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Anna married Daniel CROSSMAN circa 1798 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2217 F i. Eunice CROSSMAN.

917.  Josiah PERKINS (Mary/Molly SAMPSON 242, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
on 3 Jan 1751 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Dec 1827 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 76.

Josiah married Deborah BISBEE, daughter of Elijah BISBEE Jr. and Deborah SAMPSON, on 19 Mar
1795 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born 26 Apr 1760 (1763?) in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 May 1832 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 635 on Page 152)

925.  Abigail PRIOR (Abigail SAMPSON 245, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on
20 Jul 1753 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 23 Feb 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 70, and was buried in Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 13 Feb 1824. Duxbury VR gives two dates: 3 Feb 1834 and 23 Feb
1824 and adds "[w. Studley].".

• Age at Death: 71yrs.
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Abigail married Studley SAMSON Esq., son of Amos SAMSON and Deborah SAMPSON, on 16 Nov
1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Studley was born on 27 Apr 1759 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 9 May 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried in
Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1775-1780. Soldier.

• Age at Death: 76ys. Thatcher and Duxbury VR say aged 75.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 815 on Page 197)

927.  Jonathan SAMPSON III  (Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1753 in Prob.
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

Jonathan married Bethia EDSON, daughter of Abel EDSON and Margaret CONANT, before 27 Nov 1780.
Bethia was born on 2 Mar 1754 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2218 F i. Olive SAMPSON was born on 13 Jun 1781 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Marriage: Possibly the Olive Sampson who married Nathaniel Doty (1778-1820) in
Middleboro on 7 Apr 1803.[SBCWJR]

2219 M ii. Levi SAMPSON was born on 26 Mar 1783 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2220 F iii. Hannah SAMPSON was born on 5 Jul 1785 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2221 M iv. Parnel SAMPSON was born on 26 Apr 1787 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2222 F v. Lucy SAMPSON was born on 12 Mar 1789 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2223 M vi. Jonathan SAMPSON was born on 20 Jun 1791 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2224 F vii. Bethia SAMPSON was born on 8 Jul 1798 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

930.  Ephraim SAMPSON (Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Prob. Plympton, MA
and died in 1810 in South Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ephraim married Elizabeth EDSON, daughter of Abel EDSON and Margaret CONANT, on 27 Jul 1783 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth died circa 1791 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2225 F i. Sylvia SAMPSON was born on 14 Jun 1784 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Sylvia married Jeremiah THOMAS.

+ 2226 F ii. Priscilla SAMPSON  was born on 23 Nov 1785 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Mar 1854 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
68.

2227 M iii. Ephraim SAMPSON Jr. was born on 16 Jan 1793 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts and died in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2228 M iv. Thomas SAMPSON.

+ 2229 F v. Mary/Polly SAMPSON  was born on 12 Mar 1789 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Apr 1858 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 69.

Ephraim next married Mary BESSE, daughter of Benjamin BESSE and Unknown, on 7 Feb 1808 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
2230 M i. Theodore SAMPSON was born circa 1809 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

931.  Deborah SAMPSON (Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Dec 1760 in Prob.
Plympton, MA and died from 0027 to 29 Apr 1827 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Birthplace: Elm St., Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Revolutionary War: During American Revolution, dressed as a male and served in the army.

• Age at Death: 68th yr.

Deborah married Benjamin GANNETT Jr., son of Benjamin GANNETT and Mary COPELAND, on 7
Apr 1785 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Benjamin was born on 29 Jun 1757 in Stoughton, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Jan 1837 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Will written: 3 Jun 1828. Proved 7 Feb 1837. Names daughter Polly, wife of Judson Gilbert; daughter
Patience, wife of Seth Gay; son Earl B. Gannett.

• Age at Death: In 80th yr,

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2231 M i. Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT was born on 8 Nov 1785 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 9 Jun 1845 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

2232 F ii. Mary/Polly GANNETT  was born on 19 Dec 1787 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Mary/Polly married Judson GILBERT.

+ 2233 F iii. Patience GANNETT was born on 25 Nov 1790 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 11 Jul 1865 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

932.  Dr. Nehemiah Bradford SAMPSON  (Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jul
1764 in Prob. Plympton, MA and died on 26 Apr 1818 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire at age 53.

• Occupation: "Doctor" and husbandman.

• Biographical: "A pioneer physician ( removed from Sharon, Mass to Readfield, Me. , 1799 - 1800, Dr
Nehemiah Bradford Sampson was a man of considerable local fame in his day. He lived on the so
called " Solomon Foss" farm on the road from Rochester, N. H. to Strafford about four miles out from
Rochester.( Due to the fact that his father, Jonathan Sampson Jr. died at sea, leaving a large family of
small children in Massachusetts, whom his widow , through force of such circumstances, had to
scatter amongst relatives and friends to bring up, --- plus the further fact that many records were
destroyed by fire at Plymouth Mass. also at Reedsville, Me. --- the problem of tracing AUTHENTIC
records of Nehemiah's parentage has been most perplexing. ED.
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After Nehemiah's death in 1818, his widow ---- then financially indebted to Solomon Foss, owner of
the farm on which the Sampson home stood---- was forced to leave her home, there, and the several
small children were scattered. ( see records of Town Clerk at Reedsville, Me. )
 
Were it not for the above circumstances , it is obvious that some most interesting data would be
available for this reportedly famous man of his time......... DR. NEHEMIAH BRADFORD
SAMPSON."
 

Nehemiah married Bathsheba BAKER, daughter of Elijah BAKER and Hannah PUFFER, on 1 Oct 1789 in
Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Bathsheba was christened on 22 Apr 1770 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 13 Sep 1824 in Poss. Stafford, NH.

• Date  and Place of Death: 21 Feb 1850, Lincoln, Penobscot Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2234 M i. Joel SAMPSON was born on 20 Dec 1789 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and

died on 20 Jul 1850 in Lincoln, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 60.

+ 2235 M ii. Jonathan SAMPSON Jr. was born on 5 May 1792 and died after 1821.

2236 F iii. Susanna/Susannah SAMPSON  was born on 26 Dec 1793.

+ 2237 F iv. Sally SAMPSON was born on 20 Mar 1796 in ME.

+ 2238 F v. Polly SAMPSON was born on 7 Nov 1798.

+ 2239 M vi. James SAMPSON was born on 22 Aug 1805 in Readfield, Kennebec Co., Maine and died
on 20 Oct 1887 in Allendale, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 82.

+ 2240 M vii. Capt. Luther Bradford SAMPSON  was born on 12 Dec 1808 in Readfield, Kennebec Co.,
Maine and died on 24 May 1884 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire at age 75.

933.  Sylvia SAMPSON  (Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Apr
1766 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Jan 1836 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 69y 9m 26d.

Sylvia married Jacob CUSHMAN, son of Benjamin CUSHMAN Jr. and Zerviah SAMPSON, on 16
Apr 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jacob was born 29 Feb 1748 (N.S.) in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Jul 1842 in Almshouse, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA at age 94.

• Occupation: Yeoman.

• Revolutionary War: 19 Apr 1775-29 Nov 1778. Private in Capt. John Bradford's company, Col.
Theophilus Cotton's regiment and Col. Nathan Sparhawk's regiment.

• Age at Death: 94y 4m.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 678 on Page 167)

934.  Phebe SAMPSON (Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
Cal 15 Mar 1756 in Prob. Plympton, MA, died on 12 Aug 1822 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont about age 66,
and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Barre, Washington Co., VT.

• Residence: VT.

• Age at Death: 66 yrs., 4 mos., 26 days.

Phebe married Samuel RIPLEY, son of William RIPLEY Jr. and Hannah BOSWORTH, on 5 Apr 1776.
Samuel was born on 11 Sep 1747 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 28 Feb 1826 in Barre,
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Washington Co., Vermont at age 78, and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Barre, Washington Co., VT.

• Residence: VT.

• Revolutionary War: 1775: Corporal in capt. Thomas Loring's company which marched on the alarm of
19 Apr 1775 to Marshfield.
1776: In Capt. Thomas Samson's company, Col. Thomas Lothrop's regiment, Brig. Joseph Cushing's
brigade which marched to Bristol, RI, on an alarm in December 1776.
1777: In Capt. Thomas Samson's company, Col. Theophillus Cotton's regiment, Gen. Palmer's brigade
on a secret expedition to Newport, RI. from 25 Sep to 30 Oct 1777.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2241 M i. Joseph RIPLEY was born on 17 Jun 1777 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died

on 31 Oct 1856 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont at age 79, and was buried in Elmwood
Cemetery, Barre, Washington Co., VT.

2242 F ii. Lucy RIPLEY was born circa 1778 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 25 Jul 1865 in Montpelier, Washington Co., Vermont at age 87. She never married and
had no children.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated in brother Joseph's household at Barre, VT, æ 72, b. Mass.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs.

+ 2243 F iii. Lydia RIPLEY was born circa 1782 and died on 23 Aug 1865 in Plainfield, Washington
Co., Vermont at age 83.

+ 2244 M iv. William RIPLEY was born on 20 Sep 1785 in Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont, died on
2 May 1859 at age 73, and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Barre, Washington Co., VT.

+ 2245 M v. Sylvanus RIPLEY was born in Jun 1790 in Woodstock, Windham Co., Connecticut and
died on 23 Oct 1865 in Montpelier, Washington Co., Vermont at age 75.

2246 M vi. Peleg RIPLEY was born from circa 1783 to 1784 and died young. He never married and had
no children.

2247 M vii. Walter RIPLEY was born on 26 Sep 1794 in Bridgewater, Windsor Co., Vermont and died
Prob by 1800 at age 6. He never married and had no children.

935.  Lucy SAMPSON (Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Mar 1761 in
Prob. Plympton, MA.

Lucy married Isaac WATERMAN on 12 Feb 1781 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2248 F i. Phebe WATERMAN was born on 4 Mar 1782 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

She never married and had no children.

2249 M ii. Isaac WATERMAN Jr. was born on 13 Feb 1784 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2250 M iii. Joseph Samson WATERMAN was born on 7 Jul 1785 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2251 F iv. Lucy WATERMAN was born on 6 Nov 1788 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2252 F v. Bethiah Sampson WATERMAN.

2253 F vi. Elizabeth WATERMAN.

2254 M vii. Melzar WATERMAN.

+ 2255 F viii. Fanny WATERMAN was born in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1865.
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Lucy next married Daniel SOULE/SOULES, son of Ephraim SOULE/SOULES and Rebecca/Rebekah
WHITMARSH, on 10 Sep 1818 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Daniel was born on 16 Nov 1757
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 Jan 1840 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 82.

• Age at Death: 82y 2m.

937.  Peleg SAMPSON (Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
on 26 Sep 1754, died on 27 Apr 1822 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67, and was buried in
Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Residence: prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Military Service: 1776-1778. Soldier. "Revolutionary Pensioner."

• Age at Death: 78y. 7m. 1d.

• Cause of Death: Consumption.

• Date of Death: Thatcher says 27 Apr 1833 at age 73 yrs., 7 mos., 1 say.

Peleg married Sarah MACKFARLIN, daughter of John MACKFARLIN and Martha GLOVER, on 21
Jan 1798 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 5 Oct 1768 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Jul 1862 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

• Age at Death: 93y 9m 9d.

• Census: 1850-1860: Enumerated  at home of son-in-law and daughter Benjamin Shaw and Bethia
Sampson, q.v.

• Parents: MA VR says James and Sarah Mcfarlin, both born Plympton.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2256 F i. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 15 Feb 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 18 Apr 1861 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

2257 F ii. Unidentified SAMPSON was born on 10 Aug 1801 and died on 3 Feb 1802. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 5m 26d.

2258 F iii. Bethliah SAMPSON was born on 25 Jun 1803 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 10 Apr 1881 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs., 9 mos., 15 days. Born Plympton. Daughter of Peleg and Sarah
Sampson.

• Census: 1870: Shaw, Bethiah, æ 67, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.
1880: Shaw, Bethia, W., F., æ 76, Widow, Keeps House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Bethliah married Benjamin SHAW, son of Isaac SHAW and Thankful THOMAS, on 19
Jun 1831 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Benjamin was born on 21 Dec 1795 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Mar 1861 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Dates of Birth & Death: Need confirmation. [SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1860: Master farmer.

• Census: 1850: Benjamin Shaw, æ 54, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $900, b. MA;
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Bethia, 46, F., b. MA; Sarah Sampson [mother-in-law], 81, F., b. MA.
1860: Benjamin Shaw, æ 69, M., Master Farmer, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of
Personal Estate $30, b. MA; Bethia, 56, F., b. MA; Sarah Sampson [mother-in-law], 91, F.,
b. MA.

2259 M iv. Joseph SAMPSON was born on 5 Aug 1806 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 9 Mar 1850 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 43, and was buried in
Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1847-1850: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 43y 7m 4d.

Joseph married Sarah POST, daughter of Daniel POST and Hannah UNKNOWN, 
on 25 Nov 1847 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa 1812 in
Farlee, Orange Co., Vermont.

• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at marriage: 35

• Occupation: 1847: Cotton factory weaver.

2260 M v. John SAMPSON was born on 18 Apr 1808.

John married someone.

938.  Capt. Levi BRYANT (Abigail SAMPSON 249, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Sep 1756
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1823 in Sumner, Oxford Co., Maine at age 67.

• Revolutionary War: A "drummer in Capt. Thomas Loring's Co. 19 Apr 1775, then as a fifer in Capt.
Peleg Wadsworth's Co., Col. Theophilus Cotton's Regt. later he was a drummer on the brigantine
"Independence," a privateer commanded by Capt. Simeon Sampson in 1775 and 1777, he was taken
prisoner and exchanged from the port of Halifax 28 Jun 1777."

Levi married Lydia BRADFORD, daughter of Capt. John BRADFORD and Elizabeth HOLMES, on 24
Dec 1777 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 16 Feb 1757 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2261 F i. Abigail BRYANT was born on 6 Dec 1778 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2262 M ii. Ephraim BRYANT was born on 23 Jan 1780 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2263 F iii. Lydia BRYANT was born on 30 May 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2264 F iv. Clarissa BRYANT was born on 9 Jan 1783 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2265 M v. George BRYANT was born on 22 Aug 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2266 M vi. Levi BRYANT Jr. was born on 6 Feb 1793 in ME.

+ 2267 F vii. Marcia BRYANT.

949.  Joseph SYLVESTER (Susanna/Lusanah/Lusanna SAMPSON  251, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 9 Mar 1764 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1849 at age 85.

• Misc.: Twin of Benjamin.

Joseph married Hannah HOWARD on 10 Aug 1786.
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The child from this marriage was:
2268 M i. Algernon Sidney SYLVESTER was born on 8 Nov 1798 in North Bridgewater, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Oct 1868 in North Bridgewater (Brockton), Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 69.

• Occupation: 1850: Bootmaker.
1860: Gentleman.

• Census: 1850: Algernon S. Sylvester, æ 50, M., Bootmaker, Value of real Estate $2,000, b.
MA; Rebecca, 48, F., b. MA.
1860: Algernon Sylvester, æ 61, M., Gentleman, b. MA; Rebecca B., 57, F., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 10 mos. 21 days. Married [sic].

Algernon married Hannah H. UNKNOWN. Hannah was born circa 1804 and died on 3 Apr
1843 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs. "W[ife] of Algernon S."

Algernon next married Rebeccah BISBEE, daughter of John BISBEE and Lydia
SOULE/SOULES, on 18 Nov 1844 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebeccah was
born on 28 Mar 1803 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Dec 1862 in
North Bridgewater (Brockton), Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Identity: Although Alden.org lists two daughters Rebeccah, the date of birth given for the
first and the age given in the  1850 & 1860 Federal Census and the MA VR record of the
death of the wife of Algernon, plus the age at death, suggests that these are one and the
same individual.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 8 mos. 14 days.  Married.

964.  Luther MURDOCH (Sarah SAMPSON 254, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jul
1773 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 10 Oct 1860 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 87, and was buried in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Luther married Olivia/Olive LEONARD on 26 Jun 1798. Olivia/Olive was born on 13 Feb 1779 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Aug 1854 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 75.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2269 F i. Olivia MURDOCH was born on 19 May 1805 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

972.  Priscilla BENNETT (Mary SAMPSON 255, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on
1 May 1773 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 31 Oct 1773 in 1st
Congregational Church of Middleboro, MA, and died on 6 Nov 1852 in Bloomfield, ME at age 79.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs (sic).

• Place of Death: Apparently there was no town of Bloomfield, ME. It should be "Brownfield," ME.

Priscilla married Mordecai MORTON.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2270 M i. Mordecai Ellis MORTON  was born in 1799 in MA.

977.  Thomas WASHBURN (Priscilla SAMPSON 256, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on
22 Feb 1779 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 May 1847 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 68.
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• Age at Death: "68y., 2m., 9d."

• Occupation: House joiner.

Thomas married Lucy DELANO, daughter of Joshua DELANO Jr. and Mary CHANDLER, in 1802. Lucy
was born in 1776.

Children from this marriage were:
2271 F i. Martha WASHBURN.

Martha married William Allen ROBBINS.

2272 M ii. Edward WASHBURN.

2273 F iii. Rebecca WASHBURN.

982.  Susannah COOKE (Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Feb 1750 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Susannah married Uriah BARTLETT, son of Joseph BARTLETT and Dorothy WADSWORTH, on
25 Aug 1768 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Uriah was born circa 1742, was christened on 16 May
1742 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 30 Apr 1818 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 76.

• Date of Birth: Kingston VR says "Nov. 19  [1741]".

• Revolutionary War: Served in MA.

• Children: Wiliam T. Davis'  "Ancient Landmarks of Plymouth" Part II (Genealogical Register of
Plymouth Families) lists Uriah's two wives and a dozen children and the names of many of their wives.
Unfortunately he fails to give the year in which his second marriage took place. Thus the children who
are Sampson descendants can not be differentiated. [SBCWJR]

• Age at Death: in 77th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
2274 M i. William BARTLETT was born in 1765.

2275 F ii. Lois BARTLETT was born in 1768.

Lois married Samuel SPEAR.

+ 2276 M iii. Peleg BARTLETT was born on 13 May 1771 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1818 in West Indies at age 47.

2277 M iv. Uriah BARTLETT Jr. was born on 8 Dec 1774 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died by 1789 at age 15. He never married and had no children.

2278 M v. Frederick BARTLETT was born on 2 Jun 1777 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Dec 1802 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 25.

• Date of Birth: Davis says 1779.

2279 F vi. Deborah BARTLETT was born on 21 Apr 1782 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 21 Jun 1846 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

Deborah married Elisha BARKER Jr. on 23 Aug 1801 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Elisha died on 1 Jul 1847 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2280 F vii. Clarissa BARTLETT was born on 13 Jul 1784 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Clarissa married Aaron NASH Int 17 Jun 1809 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Clarissa next married Unidentified BECKLEY.

2281 M viii. Nathaniel BARTLETT was born in 1786 and died on 28 Jun 1788 in Kingston, Plymouth
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Co., Massachusetts at age 2. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs.

+ 2282 M ix. Uriah BARTLETT Jr. was born on 23 Jul 1789 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2283 F x. Susanna BARTLETT.

Susanna married Unidentified CLARK.

Susanna next married Unidentified BRIGHAM.

2284 M xi. Isaac BARTLETT was born on 29 Sep 1779 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2285 F xii. Polly BARTLETT was born on 12 Jan 1773 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

983.  Isaac COOKE (Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Jan 1752 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Isaac married Rebecca BRADFORD.

Children from this marriage were:
2286 F i. Molly COOKE was born on 15 Nov 1779 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2287 M ii. Isaac COOKE Jr. was born on 23 Dec 1781 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Isaac married Jane ? DREW ? Int 20 Nov 1802 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

986.  Israel BRADFORD (Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Oct 1766 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1855 at age 89.

Israel married Hannah EVERSON. Hannah was born in 1767 and died in 1823 at age 56.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2288 F i. Betsey BRADFORD was born in 1803 and died in 1882 at age 79.

Israel next married Olive DELANO.

Israel next married Unidentified LUCE.

993.  Judith WESTON (Mercy/Marcy SAMPSON 259, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Aug 1762
in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Nov 1842 in Turner, Androscoggin Co., Maine at age 80.

• Age at Death: 79y.

Judith married Jesse BRADFORD, son of Ezekiel BRADFORD and Betty CHANDLER, in 1781. Jesse
was born on 7 Mar 1758 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 May 1829 in Turner,
Androscoggin Co., Maine at age 71.

• Revolutionary War: Service from MA.

• Age at Death: 71y 2m.

Children from this marriage were:
2289 F i. Hira/Herah BRADFORD was born on 5 Dec 1783 in Turner, Androscoggin Co., Maine.

2290 F ii. Dura BRADFORD was born on 7 Mar 1785 in Turner, Androscoggin Co., Maine.

2291 M iii. Charles BRADFORD was born in 1787 and died young. He never married and had no
children.

2292 M iv. Philip BRADFORD was born on 15 Jul 1789 in Turner, Androscoggin Co., Maine.
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2293 M v. Alfred BRADFORD was born on 16 Jul 1791 in Turner, Androscoggin Co., Maine and died
on 12 Dec 1812 at age 21. He never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Ethelbert.

• Age at Death: 21y 4m 23d.

2294 M vi. Ethelbert BRADFORD was born on 16 Jul 1791 in Turner, Androscoggin Co., Maine.

• Misc.: Twin of Alfred.

2295 M vii. Eliphalet BRADFORD was born in 1792 in Turner, Androscoggin Co., Maine.

• Identity: May be the same child as Ethelbert, but if not, he died young.

2296 F viii. Judith BRADFORD was born on 13 Jun 1793.

2297 F ix. Mary BRADFORD was born on 17 Aug 179.

2298 F x. Jeannette/Jennet BRADFORD was born on 13 Jun 1797.

2299 F xi. Salome BRADFORD was born on 23 Jul 1799.

2300 M xii. Cyrus BRADFORD died young.

996.  Peleg WESTON (Mercy/Marcy SAMPSON 259, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on
27 Jul 1769 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 7 Dec 1846 at age 77, and was buried in Dover-
Foxcroft, Piscataquis Co., Maine.

• Date of Death: Alden.org says 7 Aug 1836, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA

• Wife's identity: Alden.org says he married circa 1794, Mrs. Jane Weston,  in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
MA. She was born circa 1773.

Peleg married Betsey SNELL, daughter of Moses SNELL and Hannah WASHBURN, on 6 Mar 1794
in Turner, Androscoggin Co., Maine. Betsey was born circa 1774 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died in Jun 1854 at age 80, and was buried in Dover-Foxcroft, Piscataquis Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2301 M i. Peleg WESTON Jr. was born on 3 Mar 1806 in Hebron, Oxford Co., Maine and died on 25

Dec 1897 in Willimantic, Piscataquis Co., Maine at age 91.

998.  Jonathan SAMPSON Jr.  (Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 7 May 1759 in Harvard,
MA and died on 9 Dec 1846 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Residence: 1840, Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: perhaps 1777-1780. Soldier and pensioner.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 7 mos. 3 days

Jonathan married Susanna/Susan RICE on 21 Feb 1782 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.
Susanna/Susan was born Circa 23Mar 1779 in Sudbury, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Jul
1850 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Berlin, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 4 mos. 7 days, Widow, b. Sudbury, "Wife of Jonan Samson." Parents no
listed.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2302 M i. Jonathan SAMPSON III  was born circa 20 Dec 1786 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 2 Dec 1869 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age
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82.

2303 M ii. Abraham SAMPSON.

Abraham married Alda UNKNOWN.

+ 2304 M iii. Isaac SAMPSON.

2305 F iv. Mary B. SAMPSON.

Mary married Unidentified PRIEST.

• Residence: Canada.

2306 F v. Margaret SAMPSON  died in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Margaret married Unidentified TRIMNALL.

+ 2307 F vi. Dolly SAMPSON was born on 22 Mar 1792 in Gardner, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and
died liviing in 1863 at age 71.

2308 F vii. Sally SAMPSON.

Sally married Unidentified BARRETT.

• Of: Mason, NH.

2309 F viii. Unidentified SAMPSON.

Unidentified married Unidentified CLARK.

• From: NH.

2310 F ix. Susana SAMPSON was christened on 20 Aug 1786 in Gardner, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

1002.  Oliver SAMPSON  (Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Sep 1766 and died circa
1840 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Residence: Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Oliver married Sally SAWIN.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2311 M i. Oliver SAMPSON Jr. 

2312 F ii. Abigail SAMPSON.

Abigail married Iddo  ? KILBURN, son of Ebenezer  ? KILBURN and Unknown,.

2313 F iii. Nancy SAMPSON.

2314 M iv. Amos SAMPSON.

2315 F v. Almira SAMPSON.

Almira married Antipas MAYNARD.

• Of: Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

2316 M vi. Stephen SAMPSON.

1003.  Ephraim SAMPSON (Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Jun 1769 in
Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.
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• Residence: 1802. From Ashburnham to Crown Point, NY.

Ephraim married Unidentified GATES.

• Of: Westminster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2317 M i. Amos SAMPSON was born circa 1792 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and

died on 15 Jul 1823 in Stockholm, NY at age 31.

2318 M ii. Jeremiah SAMPSON died by 1863.

2319 M iii. Ephraim SAMPSON Jr. 

• Residence: Cir 1863, Essex, NY.

+ 2320 M iv. Levi SAMPSON.

2321 M v. Loyal SAMPSON.

• Residence: 1863, Lewis, NY.

2322 M vi. Abraham SAMPSON.

• Residence: "Somewhere in the West."

+ 2323 M vii. Almon SAMPSON was born circa 1812 in NY.

2324 M viii. Ivers SAMPSON.

• Residence: Ohio.

1012.  Lydia Cushing SAMPSON  (Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Oct 1762 in
Plymouth, MA and died on 15 Dec 1815 at age 53.

Lydia married William GOODWIN Esq. on 21 Oct 1781. William was born on 10 Jan 1756 in Plymouth, MA
and died on 17 Jul 1825 at age 69.

• Occupation: Postmaster in Plymouth; cashier of Plymouth Bank from its establishment until his death.

• Identity: Alden.org says it was Willlam's son William Jr. (22 Nov 1783-11 Dec 1821) who married
Deborah.

Children from this marriage were:
2325 M i. Simeon Sampson GOODWIN was born on 23 Jul 1782 and died on 27 Jul 1847 at age 65.

2326 M ii. William GOODWIN was born on 22 Nov 1783 and died on 11 Dec 1821 in Havana, Cuba
at age 38.

2327 M iii. Unidentified GOODWIN was born on 1 Apr 1785 and died young.

+ 2328 M iv. Isaac GOODWIN was born on 28 Jun 1786 and died on 17 Sep 1832 in Worcester,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 46.

+ 2329 M v. LeBaron GOODWIN was born on 25 Sep 1788 and died on 15 Jun 1838 at age 49.

2330 M vi. Charles GOODWIN was born on 20 Jun 1790 and died young.

+ 2331 F vii. Mary Ann GOODWIN was born on 22 Feb 1792 and died on 22 Apr 1872 at age 80.

2332 F viii. Jane Frances GOODWIN was born on 5 Feb 1794 and died on 28 Feb 1798 at age 4. She
never married and had no children.

+ 2333 M ix. Frederick H. GOODWIN was born on 28 Apr 1795 and died on 8 Jul 1835 in New Orleans,
Orleans Co., Louisiana at age 40.
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2334 F x. Lydia GOODWIN was born on 22 Jan 1797 and died young.

2335 F xi. Deborah Cushing GOODWIN was born on 29 Aug 1798 and died young.

2336 F xii. Jane Frances GOODWIN was born on 13 Nov 1799 and died on 5 Apr 1882 at age 82.

2337 F xiii. Unidentified GOODWIN was born on 31 Oct 1801 and died young.

+ 2338 M xiv. Nathaniel GOODWIN was born on 9 Jul 1803 and died after 22 Apr 1869.

+ 2339 M xv. Rev. Hersey Bradford GOODWIN was born on 15 Aug 1805 and died on 9 Jul 1836 in
Plymouth, MA at age 30.

1019.  Mercy SAMPSON  (Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Jun 1777 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Jun 1838 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York at age 61.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. ii mos. [sic] 6 days.

Mercy married Maj. Levi BRADFORD Jr., son of Levi BRADFORD and Elizabeth LEWIS, on 14
Sep 1800 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Levi was born circa 23 Apr 1777 in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Sep 1849 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York at age 72.

• Of: Homer, Cortland Co., New York.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 5 mos.

• Place of Death: Death recorded in Plympton, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
2340 F i. Marcia Sampson BRADFORD was born on 4 Dec 1801 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 23 Nov 1842 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York at age 40. She
never married and had no children.

2341 M ii. Simeon Sampson BRADFORD was born on 21 Oct 1804 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2342 M iii. William Lewis BRADFORD was born on 12 Jul 1807 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2343 M iv. Thomas Thaxter BRADFORD was born on 26 Jun 1809 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Identity: Possibly the Thomas T./T.T. Bradford, born MA with parents born in MA,
minister/clergyman who appears with wife Mary E., born in NY, in the following Federal
Census: 1860 Waterford, Erie Co., PA; 1870-1880 Raritan, Middlesex Co., NJ. In the 1900
Census widow Mary E. has an unmarried sister Sophia S. Paddock living with her who had
previously lived with her and Thomas T. in 1870 along with an 81 year old clergyman
Benjamin Paddock. Benjamin Paddock is most probably the father of Mary E. and Sophia
S. Paddock. Benjamin Paddock is listed as being born in VT as is the father of the sisters in
the 1900 Census. No children are listed in any of these Census.

2344 F v. Sarah BRADFORD was born on 3 Jan 1810 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2345 M vi. Levi Gray BRADFORD was born on 14 Jun 1811 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1021.  George Washington SAMPSON  (Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 27 Sep 1781 in Plymouth, MA, died on 4 Feb 1868 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York at age 86, and was
buried in Cortland Rural Cemetery, Cortland Co., New York.
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• Date of Birth: Vinton says 27 Dec 1781.

• Residence: 1812-1863. Homer, Courtland Co., NY

• Occupation: Homer, Cortland Co., New York. Innkeeper.

George married Hannah Crossman SHAW, daughter of John SHAW and Unknown, on 28 Jul 1805 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 17 Sep 1782 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 22 Oct 1865 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York at age 83, and was buried in Cortland
Rural Cemetery, Cortland Co., New York.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 6 days.

Children from this marriage were:
2346 M i. Simeon SAMPSON was born on 15 Nov 1805 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died after 1862. He never married and had no children.

• Residence: New Orleans, Orleans Co., Louisiana.

• Occupation: Kept a news-room.

+ 2347 M ii. John Shaw SAMPSON was born on 21 Dec 1806 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1862.

+ 2348 M iii. George Whitefield SAMPSON  was born on 28 Feb 1808 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 Nov 1846 in Lapeer, Cortland Co., New York at age 38.

+ 2349 F iv. Deborah Cushing SAMPSON was born on 14 Aug 1809 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1862.

+ 2350 F v. Mary Eaton SAMPSON  was born on 14 Aug 1809 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Dec 1854 in Athens, PA at age 45.

+ 2351 M vi. Lorenzo Fearing SAMPSON was born on 27 Nov 1810 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 12 Oct 1893 at age 82, and was buried in Hillcrest Cemetery,
DeRuyter, Madison Co.,.

+ 2352 M vii. Horatio Gates SAMPSON  was born on 7 Jul 1812 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1862.

+ 2353 M viii. Isaac Marshall SAMPSON  was born on 7 Feb 1814 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York and
died after 1862.

+ 2354 F ix. Maria SAMPSON was born on 12 Oct 1815 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York.

+ 2355 F x. Asenath P. SAMPSON was born on 31 Mar 1817 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York and
died after 1862.

+ 2356 M xi. Barclay SAMPSON was born on 11 Feb 1819 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York.

2357 F xii. Hannah Shaw SAMPSON  was born on 29 Jan 1821 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York
and died on 2 Nov 1822 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York at age 1. She never married and
had no children.

+ 2358 F xiii. Hannah Shaw SAMPSON  was born on 19 Mar 1823 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York
and died living in 1863 at age 40.

1024.  Peleg TUPPER (Priscilla SAMPSON 262, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 2
Jan 1764 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Feb 1842 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 78.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs.

Peleg married Violet/Violeta/Vealletta/Violette BREWSTER,  daughter of Wrestling BREWSTER Jr. and
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Deborah SEABURY, on 12 Jul 1789 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Violet/Violeta/Vealletta/Violette was born on 24 Oct 1766 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 27 Feb 1845 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Year of Birth: Kingston VR say 1767.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. [another record says 73]

Children from this marriage were:
2359 F i. Priscilla TUPPER was born on 23 Apr 1790 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2360 M ii. Seth TUPPER was born on 9 Oct 1791 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2361 M iii. Peleg TUPPER Jr. was born on 3 Oct 1793 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died in Aug 1828 in Lost At Sea at age 34.

+ 2362 F iv. Lucy TUPPER was born on 27 Jun 1797 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 29 Aug 1845 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

2363 F v. Caroline TUPPER was born on 15 May 1799 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2364 F vi. Adaline/Adeline TUPPER was born on 11 May 1804 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Adaline/Adeline married John PERKINS Jr., son of John PERKINS and Sarah ADAMS,.
John was born on 18 Aug 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1025.  Priscilla TUPPER  (Priscilla SAMPSON 262, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jul 1766 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1834 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

Priscilla married Lewis BRADFORD, son of Peabody BRADFORD and Welthea DELANO, on 6 Jul 1786
in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lewis was born on 24 Aug 1761 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Oct 1832 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

Children from this marriage were:
2365 M i. Henry BRADFORD was born on 5 Nov 1786 and died in 1816 at Sea at age 30.

Henry married Ruth BATES in 1814.  They had no children.

2366 M ii. George BRADFORD was born on 19 Oct 1788.

• No Further Info:

George married Priscilla UNKNOWN.

2367 M iii. Lewis BRADFORD Jr. was born on 23 Sep 1791.

2368 M iv. Charles BRADFORD was born on 22 Feb 1794.

Charles married Emeline INGRAHAM.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

2369 F v. Welthea BRADFORD was born on 6 Jun 1796.

Welthea married Bartholomew TROW.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

2370 F vi. Polley BRADFORD was born on 23 Oct 1801.

Polley married Joseph FRENCH.
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• Of: Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut.

+ 2371 F vii. Sally BRADFORD was born on 8 Jul 1805 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2372 F viii. Lucia BRADFORD was born on 27 Apr 1809.

Lucia married Martin SAMPSON.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1044.  Lemuel SAMPSON (Barnabas II 265, Barnabas 51, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Apr 1765 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lemuel married Molly BRYANT, daughter of Nehimah BRYANT and Hannah TOTMAN, on 28 Sep
1789 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Molly was born on 30 May 1764 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2373 F i. Cynthia SAMPSON was born on 3 Apr 1790 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 17 Jun 1877 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 87.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs., 2 mos., 14 days.  Daughter of Lemuel & Mary of Plymooth.

2374 F ii. Polly SAMPSON was born on 30 Nov 1792 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Jan 1860 in Meigs Co., OH at age 67.

2375 M iii. Lemuel SAMPSON Jr. was born on 1 Feb 1796 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Apr 1808 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 12.

2376 F iv. Lucy SAMPSON was born on 9 May 1799 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2377 M v. George SAMPSON was born on 23 Apr 1802 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 May 1802 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
He never married and had no children.

2378 M vi. Andrew C. SAMPSON was born on 2 Aug 1803 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 2379 F vii. Eunice SAMPSON was born on 7 May 1810 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1858 in Ledyard, New London Co., CT at age 48.

1051.  Abednego RICKETSON (Timothy RICKETSON 269, Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 23 Sep 1733 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Abednego married Phebe TUCKER, daughter of Henry TUCKER and Elizabeth RICKETSON, Int 2 Dec
1757 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2380 F i. Bathsheba RICKETSON was born on 2 Jul 1758 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2381 M ii. Henry RICKETSON was born on 30 Jul 1760 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1826 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

• Age at Death: 56 [sic] yrs. "father" "On stone beside that of Alice."

Henry married Alice SANFORD on 15 Oct 1789 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts. Alice was born circa 1770 and died in 1826 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 56.
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• Age at Death: 56 yrs. "Mother"

2382 F iii. Elizabeth RICKETSON was born on 19 Oct 1762 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

1061.  Levinia/Leviner RUSSELL  (Rebeckah RICKETSON 271, Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born 19 Feb 1735 (N.S.) in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Levinia/Leviner married David HOWLAND, son of Thomas HOWLAND and Contents BRIGGS, Int 8 Dec
1753 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. David was born on 25 Aug 1734 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2383 F i. Lydia HOWLAND was born on 24 May 1754 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2384 M ii. Henry HOWLAND was born on 3 Jan 1757 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2385 F iii. Rebecah HOWLAND was born on 24 Jan 1760 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1062.  Rhoda RICKETSON (Jonathan RICKETSON Jr. 274, Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 

8, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Aug 1748 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died circa 1828 in Union Vale,
NY at age 80.

Rhoda married Hezekiah COLLINS Jr. on 19 Dec 1765 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Hezekiah
was born on 1 Dec 1739 in Westerly/Tiverton, RI? and died circa 1828 in Union Vale, NY at age 89.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2386 F i. Elizabeth COLLINS was born on 8 Jan 1774 in Beekman, Clinton Co., New York and died

on 27 Oct 1851 in Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin at age 77.

1075.  Anna HOWLAND (Capt. Isaac HOWLAND Jr. 279, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born in 1753 in Newport, Newport Co., Rhode Island and died on 18 Nov 1836 in Easton,
Washington Co., New York at age 83.

Anna married Barnabas RUSSELL, son of Joseph RUSSELL Jr. and Judith HOWLAND, on 20 Feb
1772 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Barnabas was born on 26 May 1745 and died on 14 May 1812
in Easton, Washington Co., New York at age 66.

Children from this marriage were:
2387 F i. Judith RUSSELL died circa 1881 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. She never

married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs.

2388 F ii. Sally RUSSELL died circa 1881 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 92 yrs.

2389 F iii. Lydia RUSSELL was born circa 1797 and died circa 1883 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 86. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs.

2390 U iv. Thirteen other children. RUSSELL.

1077.  Humphrey HOWLAND (Capt. Isaac HOWLAND Jr. 279, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born in 1757 in Newport, Newport Co., Rhode Island and died on 23 Oct 1812 at age 55.

Humphrey married Elizabeth DELANO. Elizabeth was born in 1759 and died on 5 Nov 1844 at age 85.
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• Of: Nantucket, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
2391 U i. Six children HOWLAND.

1078.  Peleg HOWLAND (Capt. Isaac HOWLAND Jr. 279, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 

1) was born circa 1759 in Newport, Newport Co., Rhode Island and died on 25 May 1847 at age 88.

Peleg married Mary TUCKER, daughter of Joseph TUCKER Jr. and Mary UNKNOWN, on 27 Oct 1787.
Mary was born on 16 Jul 1769 and died on 8 Jul 1846 at age 76.

The child from this marriage was:
2392 U i. Five children HOWLAND.

1079.  Isaac SOULE/SOULES (Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 6 Oct 1746 in Dutchess/Greene Co., NY and died before 16 Nov 1804 in Otselic?,
Chenango Co., New York.

• Date of Birth: Soule MFIP Part 3 also says "(or 10 6mo) 1746."

Isaac married Abigail PORTER on 20 Jan 1774 in Chenango Co., NY/CT??.

Children from this marriage were:
2393 M i. Isaac SOULE/SOULES Jr. was born in 1774 and died in 1864 at age 90.

Isaac married Cynthia CARTER in 1803.

2394 F ii. Abigail/Nabby SOULE/SOULES was born in 1776 and died in 1818 at age 42.

2395 M iii. Truman SOULE/SOULES was born in 1779.

2396 F iv. Mary SOULE/SOULES was born in 1781 and died after 1833.

Mary married John HEWITT.

2397 M v. DeAlanson SOULE/SOULES was born in 1783 and died in 1851 in IL at age 68.

DeAlanson married Lois BRAGG in 1806.

2398 M vi. Luther SOULE/SOULES was born in 1786 in CT and died in 1863 at age 77.

Luther married Sally TRUMBULL.

2399 M vii. Calvin SOULE/SOULES was born in 1789 and died in 1801 at age 12. He never married
and had no children.

2400 F viii. Cynthia SOULE/SOULES was born in 1791.

Cynthia married David BABCOCK.

2401 M ix. David? SOULE/SOULES was born in 1798.

1080.  George SOULE/SOULES (Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 
1) was born 2 Jun 1748 (N. S.) in Crum Elbow, Dutchess Co., New York and died after 1783 in Sudbury, NS/NY?.

George married Mary BUSH, daughter of Ebenezer BUSH and Unknown, circa 1769.

Children from this marriage were:
2402 M i. George SOULE/SOULES was born in 1770 and died in 1862 in MI at age 92.

George married Mary BURGH in 1796.

2403 M ii. Adam SOULE/SOULES was christened in 1770.

2404 F iii. Kate SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1772.
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2405 M iv. Ebenezer SOULE/SOULES was born in 1781 and died in 1864 at age 83.

Ebenezer married Anna HOGBOTTOM circa 1816.

1081.  Ebenezer SOULE/SOULES (Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 14 May 1750 in Dutchess, Co., New York and died from 0009 to 18 Jan 1812 in
Hillsdale/Spencertown, Columbia Co., New York at age 62.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs.

Ebenezer married Mercy FOOTE, daughter of Joseph FOOTE and Zerviah UNKNOWN, circa 1769.

Children from this marriage were:
2406 F i. Martha B. SOULE/SOULES was born in 1770 and died in 1854 at age 84.

Martha married Enos HOWARD in 1783.

2407 F ii. Rachel SOULE/SOULES was born in 1771.

Rachel married Daniel ROWLEY.

2408 M iii. Benjamin SOULE/SOULES was born in 1775 and died in 1818 at age 43.

Benjamin married Nancy PALMER.

2409 M iv. Stephen SOULE/SOULES was born in 1778 and died in 1866 at age 88.

Stephen married Dorcas MOREY in 1800.

2410 M v. Ebenezer SOULE/SOULES Jr. was born in 1780 and died in 1840 at age 60.

Ebenezer married Celestia SAWYER.

Ebenezer next married Electa MATHER.

2411 F vi. Charlotte SOULE/SOULES was born in 1781.

Charlotte married Joseph McCOWEN.

2412 F vii. Mary SOULE/SOULES was born in 1782.

Mary married John PALMER.

2413 F viii. Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES was born in 1784.

Elizabeth married Hazard MOREY.

2414 F ix. Margaret SOULE/SOULES was born in 1786 and died in 1839 in WI at age 53.

Margaret married Peleg S. RICHMOND in 1803.

2415 M x. Isaac SOULE/SOULES was born in 1788 and died in 1860 in PA at age 72.

Isaac married Sarah CHASE circa 1809.

Isaac next married Leah BROWNELL circa 1830.

2416 F xi. Rebecca SOULE/SOULES was born in 1791.

Rebecca married Roderick RICHARDS.

2417 M xii. Howland SOULE/SOULES was born in 1793 and died in 1826 at age 33.

Howland married Sally DOWNING in 1810.

Ebenezer next married Mary UNKNOWN circa 1809.

1082.  Rachel SOULE/SOULES (Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 

1) was born on 8 Mar 1754 in Dutchess Co., NY and died before 2 Mar 1777.
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Rachel married John HOAG, son of Benjamin HOAG and Unknown, circa 1770.

The child from this marriage was:
2418 U i. Unidentified HOAG was born 1770-1707 ?.

1083.  Elijah SOULE/SOULES (Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 14 Feb 1757 in Dutchess Co., NY and died on 22 Apr 1825 in Sennett, Cayuga Co., New
York at age 68.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 2 mos. 8 days.

Elijah married Lydia HOWARD circa 1785 in Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
2419 M i. George SOULE/SOULES was born in 1786 and died in 1862 at age 76.

+ 2420 M ii. Howard SOULE/SOULES was born in 1789 in NY and died in 1875 at age 86.

2421 F iii. Betsey SOULE/SOULES was born in 1791 and died in 1829 at age 38.

Betsey married Unidentified TIBBLES in 1829.

2422 M iv. Lyman SOULE/SOULES was born in 1794 and died in 1885 at age 91. He never married
and had no children.

2423 F v. Mary SOULE/SOULES was born in 1795 and died in 1875 at age 80.

Mary married John S. EVERTS circa 1813.

2424 F vi. Amanda SOULE/SOULES was born in 1798 and died in 1871 at age 73.

Amanda married Elijah TOWNSEND.

2425 F vii. Lydia SOULE/SOULES was born in 1799 and died in 1874 at age 75.

Lydia married Anson WRIGHT in 1817.

2426 U viii. Vallariah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1804 and died in 1825 at age 21. This person
never married and had no children.

2427 M ix. John SOULE/SOULES was born in 1805 and died in 1880 at age 75.

John married Sarah ROGERS.

2428 M x. Elijah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1805 and died in 1882 at age 77.

Elijah married Mary Jeanette SHELDON in 1831.

2429 M xi. Silas SOULE/SOULES was born in 1807 and died in 1827 at age 20. He never married and
had no children.

2430 F xii. Delilah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1808 and died in 1833 at age 25. She never married
and had no children.

1085.  Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. (Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 6 Apr 1761 in Dutchess Co., NY and died in Westerlo, Albany Co., New York.

Benjamin married Dorcas WARD circa 1781.

• Misc.: "his cousin."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2431 M i. Howland SOULE/SOULES was born in 1777 and died in 1817 at age 40.

2432 M ii. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES was born in 1790 and died in 1800 at age 10. He never
married and had no children.
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Benjamin next married Catherine/Caty WILLIAMSON  circa 1795.

The child from this marriage was:
2433 F i. Lucy? SOULE/SOULES was born in 1797.

Lucy? married Abraham LIGHTHALL in 1818.

1088.  Hannah SOULE/SOULES (Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jul 1768 in Dutchess Co., NY and died on 2 Feb 1852 in Fowler's Mills, Geauga Co.,
Ohio at age 83.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs.

Hannah married William LANE? circa 1788 in Greene Co., NY.

The child from this marriage was:
2434 F i. Anne LANE?.

Hannah next married Thomas KEENY, son of Mark KEENY and Abigail BEMAN, circa 1794.

Children from this marriage were:
2435 F i. Abigail KEENY was born in 1795.

2436 F ii. Electa KEENY was born in 1797.

2437 M iii. Cyrus KEENY was born in 1798 in PA?.

2438 F iv. Mary KEENY was born in 1800.

Mary married Lim E. BARKER.

2439 M v. Marvin Duncan KEENY was born in 1802 in PA.

2440 M vi. Harvey KEENY was born in 1804.

2441 M vii. Esak KEENY was born in 1806.

2442 F viii. Hannah KEENY was born in 1808.

2443 F ix. Lucy KEENY was born in 1811.

1091.  Anne SOULE/SOULES (Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1)
 was born on 16 Sep 1774 in Dutchess Co., NY and died circa 1790 at age 16.

Anne married Peletiah WARD circa 1790.

Children from this marriage were:
2444 M i. Henry? WARD.

2445 M ii. Edward? WARD.

1094.  Barnabas RUSSELL (Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1)
 was born on 26 May 1745 and died on 14 May 1812 in Easton, Washington Co., New York at age 66.

Barnabas married Anna HOWLAND, daughter of Capt. Isaac HOWLAND Jr. and Anna WILBUR, on
20 Feb 1772 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Anna was born in 1753 in Newport, Newport Co.,
Rhode Island and died on 18 Nov 1836 in Easton, Washington Co., New York at age 83.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1075 on Page 234)

1096.  Gilbert RUSSELL (Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 
was born in 1760 and died in 1829 at age 69.
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• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Gilbert married Lydia TALLMAN.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2446 F i. Eliza Tallman RUSSELL was born on 27 Nov 1784 and died on 16 Jan 1827 in New

Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

+ 2447 M ii. William Tallman RUSSELL was born on 4 Nov 1788 and died on 6 Mar 1872 at age 83.

2448 F iii. Mary RUSSELL was born on 14 Oct 1790 and died on 10 Sep 1838 in Blue Sulphur
Springs, Greenbriar Co., West Virginia at age 47.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Cornelius GRINNELL/GREENAL Jr., son of Capt. Cornelius
GRINNELL/GREENAL and Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND,  on 9 Oct 1828 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Cornelius was born on 8 Feb 1786 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Dec 1830 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 44.

• Occupation: Early years: Commission business in NY followed by reurn to New Bedford
and farming in Potomska, raising Merino sheep.
1828: New Bedford.With brother-in-law William W. Swain a contractor with the
government for several years supplying lighthouses.

• Civic service: Representative in Legislature for three years for Dartmouth and New
Bedford.

• Age at Death: 44 yrs. "[in lot with Eliza T (1827) and Mary, 1838] G.R.3."

2449 M iv. Lydia RUSSELL.

Lydia married William W. SWAIN.

2450 F v. Catharine B. RUSSELL.

Catharine married Joseph R. ANTHONY.

2451 F vi. Rebecca D. RUSSELL died as an infant. She never married and had no children.

+ 2452 F vii. Susan RUSSELL was born on 22 Jan 1800 and died on 17 Nov 1832 at age 32.

1101.  Patience HOWLAND (Benjamin HOWLAND 284, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 
1) was born on 20 Apr 1755 and died on 28 Oct 1848 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

• Year of Death: Dartmouth Vital Records say 1843.

Patience married Stephen RUSSELL, son of David RUSSELL and Hannah HOWARD, on 2 Oct 1774 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Stephen was born on 3 May 1752 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Oct 1832 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 531 on Page 141)

1103.  Rebecca/Rebekah HOWLAND (Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 

8, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Oct 1754 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA and died on 15 Aug 1817 in
Otsego Co., NY at age 62.
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• Age at Death: 63 Yrs.

Rebecca/Rebekah married Jethro RUSSELL, son of Joshua RUSSELL and Lydia SPOONER, on 4 Dec
1774 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Jethro was born on 21 Mar 1753 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Mar 1807 at age 54.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 518 on Page 139)

1104.  William HOWLAND (Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 13 Mar 1756 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Dristol Co., MA and died on 4 May 1840 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Occupation: Master mariner, shipbuilder, and merchant., Russell's Mills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA.

• Religion: Quaker.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs.

William married Abigail WILBUR, daughter of Jonathan WILBUR and Hulda RICKETSON, on 3
Nov 1784 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 10 Mar 1765 and died on 28 Jul
1848 at age 83.

• Of: Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2453 F i. Sarah HOWLAND was born on 30 Sep 1786 and died on 8 Dec 1875 at age 89.

• Age at Death: 89 yrs.

Sarah married John HOWLAND II, son of John HOWLAND and Reliance SHEPARD,.
John was born on 25 May 1782 and died on 10 Oct 1852 at age 70. They had no children.

2454 M ii. William HOWLAND II was born on 14 Mar 1788 and died on 3 Aug 1792 at age 4. He
never married and had no children.

+ 2455 F iii. Elizabeth HOWLAND was born on 23 Feb 1792 and died on 28 Sep 1830 at age 38.

+ 2456 F iv. Hetty HOWLAND was born on 3 Mar 1795 and died on 11 Dec 1869 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

1108.  Lydia HOWLAND (Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 14 Dec 1763 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA and died from 0002 to 3 Oct
1824 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

Lydia married Edward WING, son of John WING and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 2 Sep 1795 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2457 F i. Ann WING was born on 24 Aug 1804 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Ann married James COGGESHALL on 28 Jan 1823 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2458 M ii. Charles WING was born on 11 Jan 1798 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 30 Nov 1798 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had
no children.

2459 M iii. Charles WING was born on 6 Nov 1801 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 18 Aug 1802 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had
no children.
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2460 M iv. John WING was born on 16 May 1796 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 20 Aug 1802 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 6. He never married
and had no children.

2461 F v. Sarah WING was born on 21 Sep 1799 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1109.  Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND  (Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 
8, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Aug 1765 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA and died on 1 Aug 1837 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 11 mos. 27 days. Wife of Cornelius.

Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia married Capt. Cornelius GRINNELL/GREENAL, son of Daniel
GRINNELL/GREENAL and Grace PALMER, Int 6 May 1785 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
Cornelius was born on 11 Feb 1758 in Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island and died on 19 Apr 1850 in
New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Of: Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Hatter apprentice to brother-in-law.
1791: First mate on whaler "Rebecca."

• Revolutionary War: 1780: In Capt George Claghorn's company of Col. Abiel Mitchell's Bristol Co.
Regt.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2462 M i. Cornelius GRINNELL/GREENAL Jr. was born on 8 Feb 1786 in New Bedford, Bristol

Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Dec 1830 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at
age 44.

2463 M ii. Joseph G. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 17 Nov 1788 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Jan 1885 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 96.

• Of: New York.

• Occupation: 1850: Member of Congress.
1870-1873: Merchant.

• Census: 1850: Joseph Grinnell, æ 67, M., Member [of] Congress, Value of Real Estate
$42,000, b. MA; Sally, 60, F., b. MA; Sarah Smith, 35, F., b. MA, Elizabeth Smith, 14, F.,
b. MA, attended School; Wing Russell, 43, M, b. MA.
1860: [illegible: following from Ancestry.com 1860 Census Household Members listing:
Joseph Grinnell 72, Sarah M. Grinnell 72, Sarah Smith 50, Elizabeth Smith 21, Sophia
Lowie 24, Sophia Derrick 45, William Hicks 31, Jamees Rider 75, Louisa Rider 67.]
1870: Grinnell, Joseph, æ 81, M., W., Merchant, Real Estate valued @ $47, 250, Personal
Estate Valued @ $132,000, b. MA; Rebecca C., 60, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA; Smith,
Sarah, 50, House Keeper, b. MA; Derrich, Sophia, 55, F., B, Cook, b. MA; Dwyer, Annie,
18, F., W., Domestic, b. Ireland, parents foreign born; Winter, Patrick, 30, M., W., Gardner,
b. Scotland, parents foreign born.
1880: Grinnell, Joseph, W., M., æ 91, Married, Merchant, b. MA, father b. RI, mother b.
MA; Rebecca C., W., F., 70, Wife, Married, House Keeping, b. MA, parents b. MA; Smith,
Sarah, W., F., 70, Servant, Widow, Servant, b. MA, parents b. MA; O'Connell, Mary, W.,
F., 30, Servant, Single, Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland; Ware, Nancy, W., F., 65,
Servant, Widow, Servant, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 96 yrs. 2 mos. 21 days. Widower. Merchant. Son of Cornelius b. Dartmouth
and Sylvia b. Dartmouth.

Joseph had a relationship with Sarah RUSSELL Jr,, daughter of Abraham RUSSELL 
and Sarah SCHUMACHER, on 14 May 1812 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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Sarah was born on 26 Apr 1788 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 27
Jul 1862 at age 74. They had no children.

Joseph married Rebecca CHASE, daughter of Abijah CHASE and Mary
UNKNOWN, on 19 Sep 1865. Rebecca was born Cal 6 Apr 1810 in Salem, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Jul 1882 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts about age
72. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 3 mos. Married. Born Salem. Daughter of Abijah b. Salem and Mary
b. Salem.

+ 2464 F iii. Sylvia GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 11 Aug 1791 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Sep 1844 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
53.

+ 2465 M iv. William Palmer GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 1 Sep 1797 in New Bedford, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died in Nov 1850 in San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California at
age 53.

+ 2466 M v. Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 18 Feb 1799 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Jun 1874 in New York City, New York Co., New York at age
75.

+ 2467 M vi. Abraham B. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 14 Jun 1801 in New Bedford, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2468 M vii. Hon. Moses Hicks GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 23 Mar 1803 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Nov 1877 in New York City, New York Co., New
York at age 74.

2469 M viii. Francis H. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 11 Aug 1805 and died on 30 Jan 1806.
He never married and had no children.

+ 2470 M ix. James Madison GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 30 Oct 1807 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Jun 1854 in Pomfret, Windham Co., Connecticut
at age 46.

1110.  Sarah HOWLAND (Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1)
 was born on 1 May 1767 in Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA and died on 27 May 1836 at age 69.

Sarah married James ALLEN, son of Prince ALLEN and Deborah BUTLER, on 1 Jun 1785 in Dartmouth,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts. James was born on 10 Oct 1757 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2471 M i. William H. ALLEN was born on 2 Aug 1786 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2472 F ii. Susan ALLEN was born on 22 Feb 1788 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2473 M iii. Gideon ALLEN was born on 29 May 1791 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Gideon married Hannah HOWLAND, daughter of Matthew HOWLAND and Abigail
WING, on 4 Jun 1812 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 7 Oct
1792 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2474 M iv. Gilbert ALLEN was born on 22 Jun 1793 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2475 F v. Sylvia G. ALLEN was born n.d. in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1119.  Benjamin ALLEN (Margaret SOULE/SOULES 289, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 
1) was born circa 1746 and died between 14 Jan 1808 and 23 Mar 1810 in Hillsdale, Columbia Co., New York.

Benjamin married Hannah UNKNOWN circa 1768.
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Children from this marriage were:
2476 F i. Hannah ALLEN was born in 1768.

Hannah married John CHASE.

2477 M ii. Nathan ALLEN.

2478 M iii. George ALLEN.

2479 M iv. Walter ALLEN.

2480 M v. Benjamin ALLEN.

2481 F vi. Margaret ALLEN.

Margaret married Silas DOWNING.

2482 F vii. Letty ALLEN.

2483 F viii. Christina ALLEN.

2484 F ix. Laurie ALLEN.

2485 F x. Sarah ALLEN.

Sarah married George HANER Jr. 

2486 F xi. Rebeckah ALLEN.

Rebeckah married Isaac DELONG.

2487 F xii. Louisa ALLEN.

Louisa married Joseph ALGER.

2488 F xiii. Elizabeth ALLEN.

Elizabeth married Peter DOWNING.

1124.  Ebenezer SOULE/SOULES (Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 
8, Abraham 1) was born circa 1750 in Nine Partners/Amenia, Dutchess Co., NY? and died 1790 ? in North East,
Dutchess Co., NY? at age 40.

Ebenezer married Lydia?? UNKNOWN 1774 ? in VT??.

Children from this marriage were:
2489 M i. Benjamin SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1775.

Benjamin married Mary GIDDINGS circa 1795.

2490 M ii. Nathan? SOULE/SOULES.

+ 2491 M iii. Ebenezer? SOULE/SOULES was born 23 Mar/Dec 1777/8? in VT and died on 30 Apr
1834 in Hillsdale, Columbia Co., New York.

1126.  Nathan?? SOULE/SOULES (Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1754 and died 1800 ? in North East, Dutchess Co., NY? at age 46.

Nathan?? married Unidentified UNKNOWN circa 1782.

Children from this marriage were:
2492 M i. Unidentified? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1782.

2493 M ii. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1786.

2494 F iii. Unidentified? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1784 and died young?.

2495 F iv. Unidentified? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1789 and died young?.
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2496 F v. Unidentified? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1792.

1128.  Elizabeth?? SOULE/SOULES (Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1758 in Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., New York.

Elizabeth?? married Henry J. GORDONIER.

Children from this marriage were:
2497 M i. Wilson GORDONIER.

2498 M ii. Daniel GORDONIER.

1129.  Daniel SOULE/SOULES Jr. (Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born in 1760 and died on 10 Apr 1846 in Thornhill/Stroud, Ontario, Canada at age 86.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs.

Daniel married Achsah Elizabeth HOLLINGSHED on 20 Sep 1785 in Digby, Nova Scotia, Canada. Achsah
was born in 1770 and died in 1862 at age 92.

Children from this marriage were:
2499 F i. Hannah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1784 and died in 1860 at age 76.

• Year of Birth: Schneible says 1787.

Hannah married Barnet VANDERBURGH in 1811. Barnet was born in 1786 and died in
1863 at age 77.

2500 M ii. John Benjamin SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1788 in Nova Scotia, Canada and died in
1867 in Ontario, Canada at age 79.

• Year of Birth: Schneible says 1789.

John married Elizabeth STURGISS. Elizabeth was born in 1805.

2501 M iii. George SOULE/SOULES was born in 1790 and died in 1856 at age 66. He never married
and had no children.

2502 M iv. William SOULE/SOULES was born in 1791 and died in 1868 at age 77.

• Year of Birth: Schneible says 1792.

• Misc.: Twin of Thomas.

William married Hannah GRAHAM. Hannah was born in 1793 and died in 1880 at age 87.

+ 2503 M v. Thomas SOULE/SOULES was born in 1791 and died in 1861 at age 70.

2504 F vi. Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES was born in 1793 and died in 1878 at age 85.

Elizabeth married William LOUNT circa 1819.

2505 M vii. Daniel SOULE/SOULES Jr. was born in 1794 and died in 1818 at age 24. He never
married and had no children.

• Year of Birth: Schneible says 1794.

2506 M viii. David SOULE/SOULES was born in 1795 and died in 1875 at age 80.

• Year of Birth: Schneible says 1793.

David married Sarah/Sally YEOMAN. Sarah/Sally was born in 1807 and died in 1873 at
age 66.
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David next married Elizabeth ELSON.

• Surname: May be that of a previous husband.

2507 M ix. James SOULE/SOULES was born in 1797 and died in 1833 at age 36.

• Year of Death: Schneible says 1839.

James married Jane GRAHAM. Jane was born in 1799 and died in 1879 at age 80.

2508 F x. Sarah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1802.

Sarah married James WILLIAMS in 1823.

2509 M xi. Peter SOULE/SOULES was born in 1804 and died in 1847 at age 43.

• Year of Birth: Schneible says 1804.

Peter married Susan FULTON in 1831.

1130.  Eunice SOULE/SOULES (Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1762 and died on 15 Apr 1810 in Iroquois/Matilda, Ontario, Canada?? at age 48.

Eunice married James GARDENER on 29 May 1785 in Bangall, Dutchess Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
2510 F i. Hannah GARDENER was born in 1786 in Ontario, Canada.

2511 F ii. Eunice GARDENER was born in 1796 in Ontario, Canada.

2512 M iii. James GARDENER was born in 1797.

2513 M iv. Lewis GARDENER was born in 1799.

Eunice next married Jacob GARDONIER, son of Henry GARDONIER and Unknown, circa 1800.

The child from this marriage was:
2514 M i. Wilson Soule GARDONIER.

1132.  Michael SOULE/SOULES  (Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1766 in Dutchess Co., NY and died in Ontario, Canada?.

Michael married Unidentified UNKNOWN circa 1797.

The child from this marriage was:
2515 M i. ?Martin K. SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1800 and died in 1830 in Auburn, Ontario,

Canada at age 30.

• Age at Death: In 30th yr.

1133.  Wilson? SOULE/SOULES  (Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1768 and died on 13 May 1817 in Clarke Twp., Ontario, Canada at age 49.

• Age at Death: In 69th yr.

Wilson? married Polly CURTIS? 1795 ?.

Children from this marriage were:
2516 F i. Azubah SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1795 and died in 1865 at age 70.

Azubah married James MOORE circa 1820.

2517 M ii. Nelson? SOULE/SOULES.
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Nelson? married Ruth BROWN.

1135.  Joseph SOULE/SOULES (George SOULE/SOULES 294, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 27 Jan 1759 in Dutchess Co., NY and died after 1830 in Amenia, Dutchess Co., New York.

Joseph married Hannah/Phebe RANDALL after 1 Jun 1784.

Children from this marriage were:
2518 M i. Joseph SOULE/SOULES was born in 1748.

Joseph married Anna UNKNOWN.

2519 M ii. George SOULE/SOULES was born in 1786 and died in 1826 at age 40. He never married
and had no children.

2520 M iii. John L. SOULE/SOULES was born in 1787.

2521 M iv. Isaac SOULE/SOULES was born in 1788 and died in 1849 at age 61.

2522 M v. James SOULE/SOULES was born in 1789 and died in 1853 at age 64.

2523 F vi. Hannah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1792 and died young.

2524 M vii. Frederick SOULE/SOULES was born in 1794.

2525 F viii. Phoebe SOULE/SOULES was born in 1795 and died in 1838 at age 43. She never married
and had no children.

2526 F ix. Hannah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1796.

Hannah married Samuel CRONK in 1820.

2527 F x. Anna SOULE/SOULES was born in 1798.

Anna married Peletiah WARD.

2528 F xi. Alice SOULE/SOULES was born in 1799 and died young. She never married and had no
children.

2529 F xii. Sarah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1800 and died young.

2530 F xiii. Maria SOULE/SOULES was born in 1802 and died in 1840 at age 38.

2531 M xiv. Gilbert SOULE/SOULES was born in 1804 and died young.

2532 M xv. Gilbert Randell SOULE/SOULES was born in 1805 and died in 1880 in KS at age 75.

Gilbert married Esther Phidelia FREEMAN .

2533 M xvi. Seneca SOULE/SOULES was born in 1806.

Seneca married Paulina HARTSHORN.

1136.  George SOULE/SOULES (George SOULE/SOULES 294, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 

8, Abraham 1) was born circa 1761 in Dutchess Co., NY and died on 1 May 1793 in Pawling, Dutchess Co., New York
at age 32.

George married Lydia HOWLAND? 1787 ?.

Children from this marriage were:
2534 M i. Aaron SOULE/SOULES was born in 1788 and died in 1812 at age 24.

2535 F ii. Dorcas SOULE/SOULES was born in 1791.

Dorcas married John W. PRICE circa 1812.

2536 M iii. Benjamin SOULE/SOULES was born in 1793 and died in 1865 in PA at age 72.

Benjamin married Sallie HUBBLE? circa 1815.
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+ 2537 F iv. Unidentified?? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1763 in Dutchess Co., NY and died circa
1790 at age 27.

2538 F v. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1765 in Dutchess Co., NY and died 1790 ?
at age 25.

Unidentified married Unidentified UNKNOWN 1790 ?.

+ 2539 F vi. Lydia SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1767 in Dutchess Co., NY and died after 1810 in
Washington, NY?.

+ 2540 M vii. John?? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1769 in Dutchess Co., NY and died in perhaps
New Milford, Litchfield Co., Connecticut.

+ 2541 M viii. Nathan SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1772 in VT and died on 30 Jan 1857 in
Pomfret/Dunkirk, Chautauqua Co., New York at age 85.

1137.  Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr.  (Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1762 in prob. Dutchess Co., NY and died circa 1808 in VT at age 46.

Rowland married Unidentified UNKNOWN 1783 ? in Duanesburg, Schnectady Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
2542 M i. Rowland SOULE/SOULES III  was born in 1784 and died on 25 Apr 1859 in Nelson, Tioga

Co., Pennsylvania at age 75.

Rowland married Cynthia PHELPS circa 1805.

2543 M ii. Enos SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1787 and died in 1861 at age 74.

Enos married Mary TITUS circa 1806.

+ 2544 M iii. William SOULE/SOULES was born in 1789 in Great Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., New
York and died on 21 Jan 1852 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY at age 63.

2545 M iv. John SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1791.

John married Mary HARCOURT?.

John next married Florilla DIKEMAN circa 1817.

2546 F v. Lois SOULE/SOULES was born in 1806.

Lois married Joseph ESTES.

2547 F vi. Abigail SOULE/SOULES.

Abigail married Unidentified HIGGINS/WOODEN.

2548 F vii. Lavinia SOULE/SOULES.

Lavinia married Isaac GAGE.

1138.  George SOULE/SOULES (Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1).

George married Rachel UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2549 M i. George SOULE/SOULES Jr. 

1139.  William SOULE/SOULES (Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1766 in NY and died after 1810 in Pompey, Onandaga Co., New York.

William married Unidentified UNKNOWN circa 1793.
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Children from this marriage were:
2550 M i. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1794.

2551 M ii. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1800.

2552 M iii. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1801.

2553 M iv. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1803.

2554 F v. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1805.

2555 M vi. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1807.

2556 F vii. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1809.

1140.  Margaret SOULE/SOULES  (Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 
8, Abraham 1) was born circa 1768 in Dutchess Co., NY and died after 12 May 1801 in Dover, Dutchess Co., New
York.

Margaret married Roger CUTLER, son of Jonathan CUTLER and Abigail UNKNOWN, circa 1784.

Children from this marriage were:
2557 M i. Buel CUTLER was born circa 1786 and died in 1809 at age 23. He never married and had

no children.

2558 F ii. Sarah CUTLER.

+ 2559 F iii. Margaretta CUTLER was born in 1789.

1141.  Phebe?? SOULE/SOULES (Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born in 1770 in NY and died after 1790 in Washington, NY?.

Phebe?? married Amos SMITH on 28 Mar 1788 in Bangall, Dutchess Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
2560 F i. Unidentified SMITH was born Cirac 1788.

2561 F ii. Unidentified SMITH was born circa 1899.

1142.  Nathaniel?? SOULE/SOULES  (Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1771 in NY and died on 9 Apr 1850 in Cazenovia, Madison Co., New York at age 78.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 8 mos.

Nathaniel?? married Katherine UNKNOWN circa 1796.

Children from this marriage were:
2562 F i. Amelia SOULE/SOULES.

Amelia married Unidentified GIFFORD.

2563 F ii. Matilda SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1804.

Matilda married Unidentified McBRIDE.

2564 F iii. Ruth SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1806.

Ruth married Michael? BAKER.

2565 M iv. Julian SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1808 and died in 1878 at age 70. He never married
and had no children.

2566 F v. Melissa SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1811.

Melissa married Unidentified SMITH.
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2567 M vi. Gilbert L. SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1814 and died in 1894 at age 80.

Gilbert married Laura WINCHESTER circa 1845.

2568 F vii. Polly SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1819.

Polly married Unidentified HACKETT.

2569 F viii. Phebe SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1821.

Phebe married Unidentified HENDRICK.

1143.  Thomas SOULE/SOULES (Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born in 1773 in NY and died after 1830 in poss. Truxton, Cortland Co., New York.

• Place of Birth: Caywood says Hebron, Truxton Co., NY

Thomas married Catherine? PHELPS circa 1795.

Children from this marriage were:
2570 M i. Phelps SOULE/SOULES.

2571 F ii. Sarah SOULE/SOULES.

2572 F iii. Polly SOULE/SOULES.

2573 M iv. Rowland SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1802 and died in 1879 in MI at age 77.

Rowland married Philena SHEPARD in 1828.

Rowland next married Mary A. W. ROOT.

2574 F v. Rachel SOULE/SOULES.

Rachel married Daniel S. ELRED? before 1828.

2575 F vi. Eleanor SOULE/SOULES.

2576 F vii. Susan SOULE/SOULES.

2577 M viii. Jonathan SOULE/SOULES.

2578 M ix. William SOULE/SOULES.

2579 F x. Hannah SOULE/SOULES.

2580 F xi. Lavinia SOULE/SOULES.

2581 M xii. Benjamin SOULE/SOULES.

1144.  Elizabeth?? SOULE/SOULES (Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1779 in NY/MA? and died before 1830 in Elba, Genesee Co., New York.

Elizabeth?? married Stephen HUSTED on 7 Jan 1798 in Bangall, Dutchess Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
2582 F i. Sarah HUSTED was born in 1799.

Sarah married Unidentified HOWLAND.

2583 M ii. Harry White HUSTED was born in 1802 and died 1880+ in MI at age 78.

2584 M iii. Charles W. HUSTED was born in 1804.

2585 M iv. David W. HUSTED was born in 1805.

2586 M v. Erastus HUSTED was born in 1806.

2587 M vi. Thomas B. HUSTED was born in 1807 and died 1880+ in MI at age 73.
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Thomas married Albertind A. UNKNOWN circa 1865.

2588 M vii. Calvin HUSTED was born in 1808.

2589 F viii. Polly/Mary HUSTED  was born in 1810.

2590 M ix. John HUSTED was born in 1812 and died 1880+ in MI at age 68.

John married Manah UNKNOWN circa 1850.

2591 M x. William Henry HUSTED was born in 1813 and died in 1851 at age 38.

2592 F xi. Almeny HUSTED was born in 1817.

2593 F xii. Sharlot/Charlotte HUSTED was born in 1819.

2594 M xiii. Hiram HUSTED was born in 1821 and died in 1890 in MI at age 69.

Hiram married Clarissa A. UNKNOWN.
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Sixth Generation (3rd Great-Grandchildren)

1151.  Deacon Samuel SAMPSON  (John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1)
 was born on 24 Feb 1764 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Jul 1850 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Residence: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: 1781.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 5 mos. 6 days

Samuel married Lydia HOLMES, daughter of Richard HOLMES and Mercy/Marcy LEMOTE,  on 21
Nov 1788 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born circa 1769, died on 15 Apr 1826 at age
57, and was buried in Nemasket Hill Cemetery, Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Death: Vinton says 13 Sep 1828.

• Age at Death: 57.

Children from this marriage were:
2595 M i. John SAMPSON was born in 1789 and died in 1790 at age 1. He never married and had no

children.

+ 2596 M ii. Samuel SAMPSON Jr. was born on 17 Apr 1791 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 15 Nov 1824 at age 33, and was buried in Oak Grove/Vine Hills
Cemetery, Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 2597 M iii. Holmes SAMPSON was born in Aug 1793 and died in 1839 at age 46.

+ 2598 F iv. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 4 Dec 1795 and died living in 1863 at age 68.

+ 2599 M v. John SAMPSON was born on 23 Apr 1798 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Mar 1844 in New York, NY at age 45.

2600 F vi. Mercy SAMPSON was born on 31 May 1800 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Jan 1820 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 19.

Mercy married Seth LEACH, son of Thomas LEACH and Elizabeth UNKNOWN,.
Seth was born on 23 Apr 1790 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 11 Dec 1850 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. Married.

• Census: 1850: Seth Leach, æ 60, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2000, b. MA;
Elizabeth, 44, F., b. MA; Ellen F., 16 F., b. MA; Lutheria H., 12, F., b. MA.
 

2601 F vii. Mary/Polly SAMPSON  was born in May 1803 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 1 Jan 1826 at age 22, and was buried in Nemasket Hill Cemetery,
Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had no children.

• Date of Death: Vinton says 1 Jan 1820.

• Age at Death: 23 yrs.

+ 2602 F viii. Betsey SAMPSON was born on 18 Apr 1806 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 14 Apr 1886 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and
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was buried in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2603 F ix. Jane SAMPSON was born on 5 Dec 1808 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in Dec 1858 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

+ 2604 M x. Richard SAMPSON was born on 15 Nov 1811 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Mar 1854 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 42.

+ 2605 M xi. Ira SAMPSON MD was born on 23 Mar 1815 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Mar 1871 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 55.

1152.  Obadiah SAMPSON  (John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 28
May 1766 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 8 Dec 1843 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 77, and was buried in Alden Cemetery, Purchade/Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs.

Obadiah married Azubah SHAW on 31 Mar 1789 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Azubah
was born circa May 1769, died on 23 Jan 1800 at age 30, and was buried in Nemasket Hill Cemetery,
Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Of: Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date and Place of Death: Delano MFIP 2005 says 22 Jan 1800 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. 8 mos.

Children from this marriage were:
2606 M i. Unidentified SAMPSON was born in 1791 and died in 1791.

• Sex: Unknown.

+ 2607 M ii. Oliver SAMPSON was born on 22 Apr 1798 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 21 Dec 1844 in Hyannis, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age
46.

Obadiah next married Susanna MILLER, daughter of John MILLER 3rd and Zilpah TINKHAM, on 7
Aug 1800 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Susanna was born on 10 Dec 1776 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Jan 1859 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 82.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
2608 M i. Philo SAMPSON was born in 1801, died on 21 Dec 1818 at age 17, and was buried in

Alden Cemetery, Purchade/Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Misc.: Twin of Philander.

• Age at Death: in his 18th yr.

+ 2609 M ii. Philander SAMPSON was born in 1801.

2610 F iii. Mary Tinkham SAMPSON  was born in 1803.

+ 2611 M iv. Parmenus G. SAMPSON was born circa 1803 in MA and died in 1866 at age 63.

+ 2612 M v. Obediah SAMPSON Jr. was born circa Apr 1812 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Sep 1888 in Stoneham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age
76.

2613 F vi. Mary SAMPSON.
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Mary married William MURDOCK.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1154.  Elizabeth SAMPSON (John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was
born on 3 Feb 1769 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Oct 1843 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Age at Death: in her 74th yr.

Elizabeth married Mark/Marcus SHAW,  son of Elkanah SHAW and Elizabeth ATWOOD, on 26 Apr
1785 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mark/Marcus was born on 16 Jul 1760 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Sep 1806 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 46.

• Age at Death: 46 yrs.  Vinton says 47 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
2614 M i. Sampson SHAW was born in 1786.

2615 F ii. Betty SHAW was born in 1790.

2616 M iii. Alfred SHAW was born in 1795.

Alfred married Polly UNKNOWN circa 1830.

2617 F iv. Mahala SHAW was born in 1803.

2618 M v. Elkanah SHAW was born in 1806.

Elizabeth next married James SOULE/SOULES, son of William SOULE/SOULES and Sarah BRIGGS, 
on 13 Jan 1813 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born on 23 Jul 1761 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Feb 1845 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 83.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs.

1157.  Nathan SAMPSON (John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 1
May 1777 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob. bet. 5 Jun 1860 and 1 Aug 1870 in
Oxford/Hartford, ME at age 83.

• Residence: ME.

• Misc.: This may be the same Nathan Sampson of Hartford, ME, who married (no date given) Sarah
Ellis (25 Jan 1775-1839 in 65th yr.), a daughter of Freeman Ellis (Joel, Capt. Joel, Lt. Matthias, Lt.
John) and Sarah Bradford (Gideon, Samuel, John, William, Gov. William).

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1860: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850-1860: Enumerated at home of son Lewis and daughter-in-law Marian Sampson, q.v.

Nathan married Sophia HOWLAND, daughter of Rev. John HOWLAND and Elizabeth LEWIS, on 17 Apr
1798 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sophia was born on 9 Mar 1770 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Nov 1817 in Hartford, Oxford Co., Maine at age 47.

• Place of Birth: Delano MFIP 2004 says Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA.

Children from this marriage were:
2619 F i. Sophia Howland SAMPSON  was born on 27 Jan 1799 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.
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+ 2620 M ii. Lewis SAMPSON was born on 29 Sep 1800 in MA or ME and died on 1 Aug 1870 at age
69.

2621 F iii. Nabby/Abigail SAMPSON  was born on 30 May 1802 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2622 M iv. ?? John SAMPSON was born circa 1805 in prob. Hartford, Oxford Co., Maine.

2623 F v. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born on 5 Sep 1807 in Hartford, Oxford Co., Maine.

2624 F vi. Rebecca SAMPSON was born on 5 May 1811 in Hartford, Oxford Co., Maine.

2625 F vii. Joann Bennett SAMPSON was born on 4 Aug 1814 in Hartford, Oxford Co., Maine.

1159.  Deborah? SAMPSON  (Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa
1774 and died circa 1850 in Avoca (Stuben Co.), NY at age 76.

Deborah? married Seneca ROBINSON on 5 Aug 1792 in Shutesbury, ?.

Children from this marriage were:
2626 M i. Clark ROBINSON was born circa 1792 and died in NY.

2627 F ii. Orpha ROBINSON was born circa 1794.

2628 M iii. Lyman ROBINSON was born circa 1796.

2629 M iv. Seneca ROBINSON Jr. was born circa 1798.

2630 M v. Palmer ROBINSON was born circa 1800.

2631 F vi. Deborah ROBINSON was born circa 1802.

2632 F vii. Alice Ann ROBINSON was born circa 1804.

2633 F viii. Abigail ROBINSON was born circa 1806.

1161.  Sarah/Salley SAMPSON  (Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa
1775 and died on 21 Jul 1837 in Cambridge/White Creek, Washington Co., New York at age 62.

• Misc.: 3 Jun 1835. Named in will of brother Ezekiel.

• Gravestone: Old White Church Graveyard, Cambridge, Washington Co., NY. "Sarah / wife of / Darius
Fuller / died / July 21, 1837 / in the 62 year / of her life"

Sarah/Salley married Darius FULLER, son of Daniel FULLER Jr. and Lois NYE, circa 1802. Darius
was born on 24 May 1757 in Willington, Tolland Co., Connecticut and died on 8 Aug 1845 in
Cambridge/White Creek, Washington Co., New York at age 88.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1778. Private and drummer during 5 short periods in 1776, 1777, and 1778.
Did not take part in any battle.

• Biographical: After the Revolution he came to Cambridge, Washington Co., NY, and lived in Jackson,
Washington Co., NY, until his death. Married three times with children only by third wife,
Sarah/Salley.

• Gravestone: "Darius Fuller / died / August 8, 1845 / in the 89 year / of his age"

Children from this marriage were:
2634 M i. Hiram S. FULLER was born on 26 May 1803.

• Biographical: Left home at age 21. Supposed to have joined the standing army.

+ 2635 M ii. Freeman A. FULLER was born on 27 Nov 1804.

2636 F iii. Lavinia H. FULLER was born on 3 May 1806.
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Lavinia married Janes FULLER.

• Misc.: James and Lavinia were 2nd cousins.

2637 F iv. Salley F. FULLER was born on 16 Jul 1808.

+ 2638 M v. Ira West FULLER was born on 13 Mar 1810 in Cambridge, Washington Co., New York,
died on 31 Jan 1853 in Cambridge, Washington Co., New York at age 42, and was buried in
Woodlands Cemetery, Cambridge, Washington Co., NY.

+ 2639 M vi. Daniel N. FULLER was born on 13 Apr 1811 in NY.

2640 M vii. William J. FULLER was born on 8 Jul 1812 in NY. He never married and had no children.

• Middle initial: 1850 Federal Census says "G."

• Physical Description: Crippled with rickets.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850-1860: Enumerated at home of brother Freeman Fuller, q.v.

+ 2641 F viii. Sarah F. FULLER was born on 5 May 1814 in NY.

2642 F ix. Harriet N. FULLER was born on 18 Jul 1818. She never married and had no children.

• Census: 1850-1870: Enumerated at home of brother Freeman Fuller, q.v.
1880: Enumerated at home of nephew John Newton Fuller, q.v.

1166.  Barzilla SAMPSON  (Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) died circa 1845 in St.
Thomas, Ontario, Canada.

• Misc.: 3 Jun 1835. Named in will of brother Ezekiel.

Barzilla married Persis WITT, daughter of John WITT and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, in 1790 in Onondaga
Co., NY. Persis was born in 1776 in Nassau Co., NY and died on 3 Apr 1838 at age 62.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2643 M i. Willard SAMPSON was born on 4 Nov 1793 in Washington Co., NY and died on 10 Sep

1876 in Sidney, Champaign Co., Illinois at age 82.

1167.  Seth SAMPSON (Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jan
1773.

• Residence: 1837. Out of state.

• Misc.: 3 Jun 1835. Named in will of brother Ezekiel.

Seth married Eunice HOPKINSON.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2644 F i. Lucy SAMPSON.

+ 2645 F ii. Hannah SAMPSON was born circa 1808 in NY.

1170.  Ebenezer BRYANT (Esther SAMPSON 308, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born
on 30 May 1772 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ebenezer married Joanna WOOD, daughter of Edmond WOOD Jr. and Alice FAUNCE, on 10 Jul
1796 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joanna was born on 12 Apr 1776 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

256 Produced by Legacy

• Misc.: Descendant of Pilgrim Peter Brown.

The child from this marriage was:
2646 F i. Joanna Wood BRYANT was born in 1797.

1171.  Levi BRYANT (Esther SAMPSON 308, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1)
 was born on 18 Apr 1774 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Feb 1850 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Age at Death: 75-9-2.

Levi married Lydia SMITH, daughter of Israel SMITH and Mary BATES, on 24 Jan 1802 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 6 May 1773 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 May 1843 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs.

The child from this marriage was:
2647 F i. Melinda BRYANT was born circa 1806 and died in 1867 at age 61.

1172.  Nancy BRYANT (Esther SAMPSON 308, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born
on 14 Sep 1776 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Nancy married James BROWN on 24 Jul 1803 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Sudbury, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
2648 M i. Unidentified BROWN was born in 1804 and died in 1804. He never married and had no

children.

• Sex: Unknown.

1174.  Charity BRYANT (Esther SAMPSON 308, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 

1) was born on 10 Oct 1781 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Jan 1855 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs, 2 mos. 24 days

Charity married Levi SMITH, son of Israel SMITH and Mary BATES, on 14 Nov 1802 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Levi was born on 26 May 1777 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Apr 1864 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 11 mos.

Children from this marriage were:
2649 F i. Cynthia SMITH died in 1816. She never married and had no children.

2650 M ii. Joseph SMITH was born in 1803 and died in 1827 at age 24.

1177.  Isaac BRYANT Jr. (Esther SAMPSON 308, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 
1) was born on 22 Aug 1786 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Sep 1868 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 1 mo. 1 day.

Isaac married Rebecca SMITH, daughter of Israel SMITH and Mary BATES, on 19 Apr 1810 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born on 12 Apr 1787 in Middleborough,
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Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2651 F i. Lydia BRYANT was born circa 1820.

2652 F ii. Esther S. BRYANT was born circa 1827.

2653 M iii. Isaac BRYANT III was born circa 1830.

1178.  Ezekiel BRYANT (Esther SAMPSON 308, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 

1) was born on 14 Feb 1789 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died Bet. 1855 census and 30 Apr
1867 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ezekiel married Lucy SMITH, daughter of Israel SMITH and Mary BATES, on 30 Apr 1817 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born on 30 Apr 1784 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Apr 1867 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
2654 M i. Philander BRYANT was born in 1818 and died in 1844 at age 26.

2655 M ii. Ira BRYANT was born in 1820.

Ira married Mercy UNKNOWN circa 1846.

2656 F iii. Jane BRYANT was born circa 1822.

2657 M iv. Henry BRYANT was born in 1825.

2658 M v. Levi BRYANT was born in 1828 and died in 1860 at age 32. He never married and had no
children.

2659 M vi. William BRYANT was born circa 1832 and died in 1851 at age 19.

1180.  Lazarus SAMPSON (Thomas 316, Ichabod 61, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1).

Lazarus married Elizabeth UNKNOWN.

Children from this marriage were:
2660 F i. Hannah SAMPSON was born on 5 Jul 1799 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

2661 F ii. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born on 13 Mar 1802 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2662 F iii. Mary SAMPSON.

1183.  Ruth COLE (Ebenezer COLE 336, Susannah WASTE/WEST 65, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 26 Dec 1761 and died on 15 Mar 1834 at age 72.

Ruth married Reuben NASH in 1790. Reuben was born in 1763 and died on 15 Jun 1834 at age 71.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2663 M i. Abner NASH was born in Feb 1790 in Harrington, ME and died in 1883 at age 93.

1184.  Reuben MASON (Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 

2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1757 in poss. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Nov 1806 in Long
Plain/North Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 49.
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• Revolutionary War: Private 1 Aug - 5 May 1775, also 8 Nov 1775, alos 8 Dec - 27 Dec 1776; and on
the secret expedition to RI 27 Sep - 19 Oct 1777.

Reuben married Thankful TOBEY, daughter of John TOBEY and Mary BENNETT, on 10 Sep 1778 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2664 F i. Parnell MASON was born circa 1790 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died

on 13 Apr 1865 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

2665 F ii. Mary MASON.

2666 F iii. Grace MASON.

2667 F iv. Betsey MASON.

2668 M v. Richard MASON was born in 1779.

1186.  Simeon PRICE (Elizabeth WASTE/WEST 344, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Dec 1774 in II and died on 5 Jun 1848 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 73.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 6 mos. 1 day.

Simeon married Dorcas PEASE on 28 Oct 1794 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Simeon next married Deborah HATHAWAY Int 26 Feb 1839 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
Deborah was born circa 1805 in MA.

• Census: 1850: Deborah Price, æ 45, F., Value of Real Estate $5,500, b. MA; William F., 10. M., b. MA,
attended School; George H., 4, M., b. MA, attended School.
1860: Deborah Price, æ 55, F., Value of Real Estate $1,400, Value of Personal Estate $1,500, b. MA;
William F., 20, M., b. MA; Geroge H., 14, M., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Price, Deborah, æ 65, F., W., Keeping House, Vallue of Real Estate $1,400, Value of Personal
Estate $600, b. MA; William F., 30, M., w., Livery Stables, b. MA, 21; George H., 24, M., W., Seaman,
b. MA, 21; Mary S. [Goerge's wife], 21, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA [sic]; George H. [son of Goerge
H.], 1., M., W., at Home, b. MA.
 

Children from this marriage were:
2669 M i. William F. PRICE was born circa 1840.

• Occupation: 1870: Livery stables.

+ 2670 M ii. George H. PRICE was born in 1845 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1187.  Mary/Molly HASKINS  (Elizabeth WASTE/WEST 344, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Mar 1789 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1836 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

Mary/Molly married James HEFFORDS/HAFFORDS Int 1 Oct 1808 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2671 F i. Lydia HEFFORDS/HAFFORDS was born in 1800.

Lydia married William W. CRANSTON in 1827.

2672 M ii. Charles HEFFORDS/HAFFORDS was born in 1801.

Charles married Lydia BONNEY in 1823.
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Charles next married Betsey WHITNEY in 1843.

2673 F iii. Betsey H. HEFFORDS/HAFFORDS was born in 1804.

Betsey married William T. COOK in 1828.

2674 F iv. Mary HEFFORDS/HAFFORDS was born in 1812.

2675 M v. Joseph HEFFORDS/HAFFORDS was born circa 1817 and died in 1819 at age 2. He never
married and had no children.

2676 M vi. James HEFFORDS/HAFFORDS II was born circa 1821.

James married Mary Elizabeth JACK in 1845.

1188.  Thankful Delano PRINCE  (Lydia DELANO 348, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13,
Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born 6 Mar 1750 (N. S.) in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 18 Sep 1840 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

• Date of Death: Kingston VR gives two datess, the second being 19 Sep.

• Age at Death: 90 yrs.

Thankful married Job DREW, son of Ebenezer DREW and Martha COBB, on 21 May 1767 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Job was born on 14 Feb 1744 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Mar 1833 at age 89.

• Age at Death: 89 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
2677 M i. Prince DREW was born on 7 Feb 1768 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was

christened on 27 May 1770 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died from 28 Jun
1776 to 1777 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 8. He never married and had
no children.

• Age at Death: 8 yrs. 4 mos. 21 days.

+ 2678 F ii. Fanny DREW was born circa 15 Oct 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 15 Mar 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

2679 M iii. Thomas Prince DREW was born on 15 Sep 1784 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Jul 1788 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 3.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 yrs. 10 mos.

1190.  James PRINCE (Lydia DELANO 348, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 

3, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Aug 1758 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

James married Eunice FOSTER, daughter of Thomas FOSTER and Mary MORTON, on 8 Mar 1781 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Eunice was born on 15 Apr 1764 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2680 F i. Polly PRINCE was born on 11 Apr 1784 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2681 M ii. Thomas PRINCE was born on 17 Jan 1786 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2682 F iii. Lydia PRINCE was born on 14 Aug 1788 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

James next married Mary JENKS in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island. Marriage status: possible
marriage.
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1193.  Lydia PRINCE (Lydia DELANO 348, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 
3, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Apr 1762 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married David BEAL Int 7 May 1781 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. David was born on 17
Feb 1755 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Dec 1829 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 74.

• Occupation: Merchant.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
2683 F i. Betsey Lewis BEAL was born on 30 Jan 1782 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Betsey married Melzar HOLMES on 13 Oct 1800 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. (spelled Charleston in Kingston VR)

2684 M ii. David BEAL Jr. was born on 20 Apr 1784 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

David married Lydia FOSTER on 18 Jan 1809 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode
Island.

+ 2685 M iii. Thomas Prince BEAL was born on 12 Feb 1786 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2686 M iv. Alexander BEAL was born on 31 Mar 1796 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1817 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 21.

2687 F v. Lydia BEAL was born on 26 Jul 1788 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Kingston VR gives two dates, the second being 20 Jul.

2688 F vi. Polly BEAL was born on 20 Jun 1792 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 29 Dec 1802 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 10. She never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 10 yrs.

2689 F vii. Eliza BEAL was born on 10 Jan 1798 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 11 Nov 1802 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 4. She never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: In 5th yr.

2690 F viii. Eliza BEAL was born on 19 Feb 1803 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1194.  Nathaniel WINSOR (Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born 15 Jan 1747 (N.S.) in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Oct
1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

• Age at Death: 93 yrs. 4 mos. 2 days.

Nathaniel married Olive SOULE/SOULES, daughter of Joseph SOULE/SOULES and Mercy
FULLERTON, on 19 Jan 1768 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Olive was born on 29 Mar 1749 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Oct 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 84.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs.
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Children from this marriage were:
2691 F i. Welthea WINSOR was born on 17 Oct 1769 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

was christened on 3 Oct 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2692 F ii. Silvina/Sylvina WINSOR  was born on 19 Jun 1771 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and was christened on 3 Oct 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2693 M iii. Nathaniel WINSOR Jr. was born circa 1776 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2694 F iv. Sally WINSOR was born in Feb 1777, was christened on 3 Oct 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, and died on 7 Oct 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
1. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 7 1/2 mos.

2695 F v. Mahala WINSOR was christened on 3 Oct 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2696 M vi. Samuel WINSOR was born circa 4 Mar 1779, was christened on 23 May 1779 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 24 Mar 1805 in Kingston, Jamaica at age 26.

• Age at Death: 26 yrs. 20 days.

2697 F vii. Sally WINSOR was christened on 1 Jul 1781 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2698 F viii. Nancy WINSOR was christened on 24 May 1789 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2699 F ix. Olive WINSOR died on 3 Jul 1776 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1195.  Joshua WINSOR (Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 1 May 1749 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Jun
1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 1 mo. 27 days.

Joshua married Olive THOMAS on 2 Sep 1773 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Olive was born
circa 1753 and died on 7 Dec 1791 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

• Of: Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR gives two dates, the second being 5 Dec.

• Age at Death: in 39th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
2700 F i. Lucy WINSOR was born on 17 May 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

was christened on 8 Sep 1776 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2701 M ii. Thomas WINSOR was born on 22 Jul 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 12 Mar 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

+ 2702 F iii. Hannah WINSOR was born on 20 May 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

2703 M iv. Seth WINSOR was born on 5 Apr 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2704 M v. George WINSOR was born on 14 Mar 1791 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2705 F vi. Judith WINSOR was born on 11 Sep 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1196.  Samuel WINSOR (Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Aug 1751 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Aug
1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.
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• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in 84th yr. "h. Asenith"

Samuel married Asenith/Sarah HUNT on 3 Nov 1774 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Asenith/Sarah was born circa 1754 and died on 26 Sep 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
81.

• Age at Death: in 82nd yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2706 M i. Charles WINSOR was born on 17 Sep 1781 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 28 Aug 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

2707 F ii. Naby WINSOR was born on 2 Oct 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2708 M iii. Capt. Otis WINSOR was born on 12 Jul 1787 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Feb 1821 at Sea at age 33.

2709 M iv. Lewis WINSOR was born on 24 Jul 1790 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2710 M v. Alden WINSOR was born on 2 Feb 1793 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2711 M vi. John WINSOR was born on 5 Aug 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2712 F vii. Sally B. WINSOR was born on 13 Jan 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2713 M viii. Spencer WINSOR was born on 10 May 1779 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1202.  Betsey WINSOR (Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Feb 1768 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Oct 1854
in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois at age 86.

• Misc.: Oldest of original "colony" at Como, Whiteside Co., IL.

• Residence: 1839: Como, Whiteside Co., IL.

Betsey married Capt. Job SAMSON, son of Capt. Chaffin/Chapin SAMSON  and Elizabeth/Betty
CLIFT, on 15 Jun 1787 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Job was born on 19 Sep 1766 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 9 Nov 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 56, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 56 yrs. "h. Betsey Winsor"

• Biographical: Undated short family history written by Maria L. Sampson: "One of my Grandfathers
was Job Sampson and the other was Seth Sprague. Job Sampson was a seafareing [sic] man and on
[one] of his voyages he and his crew were taken captives by people that had never seen a white man
and they stripped them and paraded them through the place after which they were put in a dungeon.
My grandfather was afterwards taken out and put in a field at work but some one became a friend to
him and helped him to escape and he came back to the United States."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2714 M i. Capt. Henry Briggs SAMSON was born on 14 Jul 1787 in MA, died on 31 Dec 1865 in

Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois at age 78, and was buried in Como Cemetery, Como,
Whiteside Co., IL.

+ 2715 F ii. Betsey SAMSON was born on 27 Sep 1789 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died in Mar 1876 at age 86, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
MA.

+ 2716 M iii. William SAMSON was born on 25 May 1792 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 11 Aug 1851 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 59, and was buried in Sec. B, Lot 99,
Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.
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2717 F iv. Judith SAMSON was born on 6 Sep 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1203.  James WINSOR (Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Mar 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

James married Sarah GRAY, daughter of Lt. Samuel GRAY Jr. and Eunice DELANO, on 28 Feb 1790 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 5 Sep 1767 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Oct 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 1 mo.

Children from this marriage were:
2718 M i. Samuel G. WINSOR was born on 30 Oct 1790 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Samuel married Lydia W. DELANO on 9 Apr 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 2719 M ii. Capt. George WINSOR was born on 20 Nov 1792 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Mar 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

2720 M iii. Hosea WINSOR was born on 29 Aug 1794 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Hosea married Lucy P. PRIOR on 5 Sep 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2721 F iv. Sophia Gray WINSOR was born on 20 Dec 1796 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 2722 F v. Sarah G. WINSOR was born on 21 Feb 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2723 M vi. James WINSOR was born on 24 Apr 1801 and died on 4 Mar 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 16. He never married and had no children.

2724 F vii. Abigail WINSOR was born on 23 Dec 1803 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2725 F viii. Eleanor WINSOR was born on 23 Apr 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2726 F ix. Mary G. WINSOR was born on 17 Jun 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1206.  James FOSTER (Silvi/Silvia DELANO 353, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born in 1758.

James married Fear WASHBURN, daughter of Seth WASHBURN and Fear HOWARD,. Fear was born in
1766.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2727 M i. Deacon James FOSTER Jr. was born on 22 Dec 1793 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 13 Jul 1878 at age 84.

1217.  Joshua DELANO (Capt. Hopestill DELANO 354, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13,
Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Apr 1787 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 6 Apr
1820 at Sea at age 33.

• Date of Death: Delano MFIP 2004 also gives a second date: 10 April 1821.

Joshua married Lydia SHAW, daughter of John SHAW and Margaret LANCASTER, on 4 May
1809 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Lydia was born on 19 Dec 1790 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine and died on 21 Sep 1829 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 38.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs.
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Children from this marriage were:
2728 M i. Peleg DELANO.

2729 M ii. Charles Nickels DELANO.

2730 M iii. Joshua DELANO Jr. 

2731 F iv. Emeline DELANO.

2732 F v. Abigail DELANO.

2733 F vi. Mary DELANO.

1219.  Lewis BRADFORD (Welthea DELANO 357, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Aug 1761 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Oct 1832
in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

Lewis married Priscilla TUPPER, daughter of Capt. Seth TUPPER and Priscilla SAMPSON,  on 6 Jul 1786
in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Priscilla was born on 17 Jul 1766 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1834 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1025 on Page 232)

1222.  Charles BRADFORD (Welthea DELANO 357, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born from 0002 to 7 Aug 1767 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Alexandria, Fairfax Co., Virginia.

Charles married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
2734 F i. Catharine BRADFORD.

1227.  Lucy Foster BRADFORD (Welthea DELANO 357, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13,
Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Oct 1778 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
6 Sep 1850 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Age at Death: 91 yrs. [sic]  Married.

Lucy married Joseph BARTLETT, son of Capt. Joseph BARTLETT Jr. and Lurana DREW, on 22 Nov
1798 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on 10 Jan 1770 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Nov 1851 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1851: Master mariner.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 9 mos. 29 days  Married [sic].

Children from this marriage were:
2735 F i. Betsey Bradford BARTLETT was born on 10 Sep 1799 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 7 Oct 1830 in Washington, DC at age 31. She never married and
had no children.

2736 F ii. Lucy Foster BARTLETT was born on 10 May 1801 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Aug 1804 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 3.
She never married and had no children.

+ 2737 F iii. Nancy BARTLETT was born on 6 Jan 1804 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 22 Sep 1872 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

+ 2738 M iv. David Bradford BARTLETT was born on 11 Aug 1806 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts.

2739 M v. Ichabod BARTLETT was born on 1 Jul 1809 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Aug 1826 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 17.

2740 M vi. Cornelius Adams BARTLETT was born on 22 Dec 1811 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Nov 1880 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Occupation: 1860-1880: Carpenter.

• Census: 1860: Cor.[nelius] A. Bartlett, æ 48, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $2,600,
Value of Personal Estate $900, b. MA, married during census yr.; Isabella, 41, F., b. MA,
Married during census yr.
1870: Bartlett, Cornelius, æ 58, M., W., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,400, Value of
Personal Estate $2,500, b. MA, 21; Isabella D., 51, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Drew,
Charles C., 14, M., W., no Occupation, b. MA.
1880: Bartlett, Cornelius A., W., M., æ 68, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Isabel, W., F., 61, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Drew, Dorcas P.,
W., F., 89, Mother-in-Law, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 10 mos. 16 days.  Married.

Cornelius married Isabelle DREW, daughter of Nathaniel DREW and Dorcas Palmer
DELANO, on 5 Feb 1860 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Isabelle was born on 2
Jun 1819 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1905 in Kingston, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 86. They had no children.

• Date of Death: The MA VR (Kingston) source is incorrect. Instead of being for a Kingston
death it is for a Boston death of soemone not Isabelle Bartlett. It is assumed that the year in
the index is correct.

2741 F vii. Lucy Foster BARTLETT was born on 5 Jan 1814 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 2742 M viii. Walter Scott BARTLETT was born on 22 Jun 1818 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1233.  Lucy DELANO (Joshua DELANO Jr. 358, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born in 1776.

Lucy married Thomas WASHBURN, son of Capt. Judah WASHBURN and Priscilla SAMPSON,  in
1802. Thomas was born on 22 Feb 1779 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 May 1847 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Age at Death: "68y., 2m., 9d."

• Occupation: House joiner.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 977 on Page 224)

1237.  Asa DELANO (Malachi DELANO 370, Judah DELANO 74, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Apr 1772 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was christened on
13 Jun 1773 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Asa married Lydia Soule CUSHMAN, daughter of Joseph CUSHMAN Jr. and Elizabeth SAMPSON, 
on 13 Dec 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 19 Nov 1772 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 4 Jul 1773 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and
died on 31 Jan 1865 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 92.
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• Age at Death: 92-2-12.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 674 on Page 164)

1243.  Elizabeth DELANO (Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. 371, Judah DELANO 74, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Apr 1786 in Plymouth, MA, was christened on 19 Oct 1794 in Plymouth,
MA, and died circa 1 Nov 1870 in Yarmouth, Cumberland, Maine at age 84.

Elizabeth married Elisha Pomeroy CUTLER, son of Robert CUTLER and Esther POMEROY, in Jul
1811 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine. Elisha was born on 18 Oct 1780 in Pelham, Hampshire Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 29 Aug 1813 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 32.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says 10 Oct 1780 in Amherst, Hampshire Co., MA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2743 M i. Elisha Pomeroy CUTLER Jr. was born on 23 May 1812 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland

Co., Maine and died on 21 Dec 1877 at age 65.

Elizabeth next married Josiah Whitman MITCHELL  on 23 Jan 1815 in Yarmouth, Cumberland, Maine.
Josiah was born on 6 Jun 1784 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Dec 1852 in
Freeport, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 68.

• Occupation: 1850: Lawyer.

Children from this marriage were:
2744 M i. Ezekiel W. MITCHELL was born circa 1819.

2745 F ii. Sarah E. MITCHELL was born circa 1828.

1245.  Judah DELANO III (Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. 371, Judah DELANO 74, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Feb 1792 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 19
Oct 1794 in Plymouth, MA, and died on 19 Aug 1837 in Eventon, NC at age 45.

• Occupation: 1819: Printer.

• Military Service: Served in War of 1812.

• Year of Death: Hutchinson says 1839.

Judah married Mary Ann MOORE, daughter of John Arthur MOORE and Ann SCOTT, on 27 Jul
1817 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania. Mary was born on 6 Apr 1799 in Dover, Kent Co.,
Delaware and died on 6 Oct 1864 in St. Louis, MO at age 65.

Children from this marriage were:
2746 M i. William Judah DELANO was born on 27 Jun 1819 in Washington, DC and died in Oct

1863 at age 44.

+ 2747 F ii. Mary Elizabeth DELANO was born on 13 Jun 1822 in Washington, DC.

2748 F iii. Penelope DELANO was born on 25 Dec 1825 in Washington, DC.

Penelope married John T. COLEMAN on 1 Sep 1870.

2749 M iv. Rufus Bacon DELANO was born on 15 Oct 1827 in Washington, DC and died on 1 Dec
1839 at age 12. He never married and had no children.

• Cause of Death: Accident.

2750 F v. Salome DELANO was born on 3 Oct 1830 in Washington, DC and died on 13 Jan 1833 at
age 2. She never married and had no children.

+ 2751 F vi. Catherine DELANO was born on 1 May 1834 in Washington, DC.
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2752 F vii. Salome Tetcomb DELANO was born on 19 Nov 1837 in Washington, DC and died on 4
Sep 1839 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

1246.  Priscilla DELANO (Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. 371, Judah DELANO 74, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Dec 1793 and died on 7 Jul 1897 at age 103.

• Residence: Hutchinson says that after marrying Dr. Ward Spooner she moved to Kent, OH.

Priscilla married John SANDFORD Jr., son of John SANDFORD and Mary WILSON, on 17 Sep 1811.
John was born on 22 Feb 1780 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson also lists the date of birth as the date of death.

Children from this marriage were:
2753 M i. Judah Delano SANDFORD was born on 12 Aug 1812 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine

and died on 20 Jun 1870 at age 57. He never married and had no children.

2754 M ii. Thomas SANDFORD was born circa 1814 and died as an infant. He never married and had
no children.

2755 F iii. Unidentified SANDFORD was born circa 1816 and died as an infant. She never married and
had no children.

+ 2756 M iv. William Titcomb SANDFORD was born on 21 Feb 1818 and died on 18 Sep 1886 at age
68.

+ 2757 F v. Mary Elizabeth SANDFORD was born on 28 May 1820 in New Portland, Somerset Co.,
Maine and died on 24 Sep 1913 at age 93.

2758 F vi. Susan S. SANDFORD was born on 8 Feb 1823 and died on 25 Jul 1891 at age 68. She never
married and had no children.

+ 2759 F vii. Harriet P. SANDFORD was born on 19 Jul 1825 and died on 4 Mar 1911 at age 85.

2760 M viii. John Q. A. SANDFORD was born on 4 Mar 1829 and died in 1868 at age 39. He never
married and had no children.

+ 2761 M ix. Henry Cutler SANDFORD was born on 11 Sep 1831 in Freeman, Franklin Co., Maine and
died on 20 Jul 1917 at age 85.

2762 F x. Lucia M. SANDFORD was born on 8 May 1834 and died on 18 Apr 1914 at age 79.

Lucia married Edward Titcomb SAWYER on 19 Dec 1852.

2763 M xi. Thomas SANDFORD was born in Aug 1836 in Freeman, Franklin Co., Maine and died on
14 Aug 1889 at age 53. He never married and had no children.

Priscilla next married Dr. Ward SPOONER.

1248.  Salome/Solomith/Salumeth/Salomi/Sally DELANO  (Jepthah DELANO 374, Judah DELANO 74, Philip
DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Apr 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Salome/Solomith/Salumeth/Salomi/Sally married Peleg CULLIFER/GULLIFER Jr., son of Peleg
CULLIFER/GULLIFER and Ruby SAMPSON, on 6 Dec 1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Peleg was born circa 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Sep 1827 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 2 Sep 1807.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2764 F i. Sally CULLIFER/GULLIFER was born on 27 Jun 1803 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 8 Feb 1838 at age 34.
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2765 F ii. Caroline CULLIFER/GULLIFER was born on 15 Jul 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 2766 M iii. Peleg CULLIFER/GULLIFER III  was born on 21 Jan 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Salome/Solomith/Salumeth/Salomi/Sally next married Nathaniel Shaw SNOW in May 1809. Nathaniel was
born on 9 May 1784 in Randolph, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died in Dec 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

Children from this marriage were:
2767 F i. Mary Ann SNOW was born on 6 Dec 1809.

2768 F ii. Susan Drew SNOW was born on 6 Nov 1814.

2769 M iii. Nathaniel Shaw SNOW was born on 11 Aug 1816.

2770 F iv. Rebecca Delano SNOW was born on 20 Feb 1822.

Rebecca married George P. FREEMAN.

2771 F v. Hannah Loring SNOW was born in Feb 1826 and died on 28 May 1846 at age 20.

1249.  Ahira WADSWORTH (Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 

14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Apr 1777 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in
1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

• Year of Birth: Duxbury VR also say 4 Apr 1776.

• Year of Death: Hutchinson says 1868.

Ahira married Deborah SPRAGUE, daughter of Honorable Seth SPRAGUE and Deborah SAMPSON, 
on 24 Nov 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on 19 Aug 1782 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Oct 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2772 F i. Selena/Celenah WADSWORTH was born on 25 May 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 25 Jul 1860 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

+ 2773 F ii. Catherine WADSWORTH was born on 20 Sep 1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Jun 1900 at age 97.

+ 2774 F iii. Marinda/Merinda WADSWORTH  was born on 20 Feb 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 May 1894 at age 89.

+ 2775 M iv. Alexander WADSWORTH was born on 22 Aug 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Dec 1900 at age 92.

2776 F v. Deborah WADSWORTH was born circa 1811 in MA and died on 7 Aug 1813 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs.

Ahira next married Olive WADSWORTH on 20 May 1822.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2777 M i. Henry WADSWORTH was born on 11 Jul 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1252.  Nathaniel HARLOW (Jabez HARLOW 389, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born in 1758.

Nathaniel married Mary SHAW on 9 Dec 1782.
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Children from this marriage were:
2778 F i. Mary HARLOW was born in 1783.

2779 M ii. Nathaniel HARLOW Jr. was born in 1785.

1255.  Rebecca HARLOW (Ebenezer HARLOW 391, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jun 1759 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Rebecca married Joseph BATES on 11 May 1783 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 2780 F i. Rebecca BATES was born Cal Dec 1789 in prob. Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 28 Jul 1866 in Plymouthm P about age 76.

1256.  Jesse HARLOW (Sylvanus HARLOW 392, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jul 1761 in Plymouth, MA.

Jesse married Hannah TURNER, daughter of David TURNER and Deborah LOTHROP, on 12 Dec 1784 in
Plymouth, MA. Hannah was born circa 1764 and died on 18 Nov 1836 in Plymouth, MA at age 72.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2781 M i. Sylvanus/Silvanus HARLOW  was born on 5 Jun 1786 in Plymouth, MA and died on 2 May

1863 in Plymouth, MA at age 76.

2782 M ii. Jesse HARLOW Jr. was born on 29 Feb 1788 in Plymouth, MA and died on 16 Jul 1788 in
Plymouth, MA. He never married and had no children.

+ 2783 F iii. Hannah Turner HARLOW was born on 12 Jun 1789 in Plymouth, MA.

2784 F iv. Elizabeth HARLOW was born on 23 Jun 1791 in Plymouth, MA.

Elizabeth married John HOLMES Int 17 Sep 1820.

+ 2785 M v. Deacon Jesse HARLOW Jr. was born on 16 Aug 1793 in Plymouth, MA and died on 3 Sep
1834 in Plymouth, MA at age 41.

2786 F vi. Lucy HARLOW was born on 14 Aug 1795 in Plymouth, MA.

Lucy married Harvey WESTON on 21 Nov 1815 in Plymouth, MA.

2787 F vii. Desire HARLOW was born on 27 Sep 1797 in Plymouth, MA and died on 12 May 1821 in
Plymouth, MA at age 23.

+ 2788 M viii. David HARLOW was born on 12 Dec 1799 in Plymouth, MA and died before 18 Dec 1829.

2789 M ix. Barnabas HARLOW was born on 23 Nov 1801 in Plymouth, MA and died on 28 Oct 1803
in Plymouth, MA at age 1. He never married and had no children.

2790 M x. Isaac Newton HARLOW was born on 30 Aug 1805 in Plymouth, MA and died on 26 Oct
1806 in Plymouth, MA at age 1. He never married and had no children.

2791 M xi. John HARLOW was born on 22 Aug 1807 in Plymouth, MA.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1804.

1260.  Ephraim HARLOW (Sylvanus HARLOW 392, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Feb 1770 in Plymouth, MA and died from 15 Dec 1858 to 1859 in
Plymouth, MA at age 88.
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• Age at Death: 90 yrs.

Ephraim married Jerusha DOTY, daughter of Thomas DOTY and Jerusha HOWES, on 12 Jan 1794 in
Plymouth, MA. Jerusha was born on 18 Feb 1770 and died on 16 Jul 1805 at age 35.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2792 F i. Jerusha Howse HARLOW was born on 11 Aug 1794 in Plymouth, MA.

2793 M ii. Ephraim HARLOW Jr. was born on 11 Feb 1797 in Plymouth, MA and died on 10 Jan
1841 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 43.

2794 M iii. Thomas Doten HARLOW was born on 24 Jan 1799 in Plymouth, MA.

2795 M iv. Jabez HARLOW was born on 31 Oct 1800 in Plymouth, MA.

Ephraim next married Ruth STURTEVANT, daughter of William STURTEVANT and Unknown,.
Ruth was born on 1 Sep 1775 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Feb 1863 in Plymouth,
MA at age 87.

Children from this marriage were:
2796 F i. Jane HARLOW was born on 4 Jul 1808 in Plymouth, MA.

Jane married Atwood L. DREW.

+ 2797 F ii. Hannah Shaw HARLOW was born on 25 Sep 1810 in Plymouth, MA.

2798 F iii. Ruth Sturtevant HARLOW was born on 18 Apr 1815 in Plymouth, MA and died on 21 Jul
1893 at age 78.

2799 F iv. Zilpha Washburn HARLOW was born on 8 Jan 1818 in Plymouth, MA.

Zilpha married Nathaniel Bourne SPOONER, son of Bourne SPOONER and Hannah
BARTLETT,. Nathaniel was born on 2 Feb 1815 in Plymouth, MA.

• Date and Place of Birth: Davis says 1818.

2800 F v. Desire Sampson HARLOW was born on 7 Dec 1821 in Plymouth, MA and died on 24 Jun
1848 at age 26.

1261.  Elizabeth HARLOW (Jesse HARLOW 393, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Sep 1762 in Plymouth, MA.

Elizabeth married Col. John TORREY Jr., son of John TORREY and Mary UNKNOWN, on 22 Dec 1783
in Plymouth, MA. John was born on 20 Sep 1754.

Children from this marriage were:
2801 M i. Harlow TORREY was born in 1783.

2802 M ii. John TORREY was born on 17 Oct 1784 in Plymouth, MA and died on 19 Oct 1784.

2803 F iii. Elizabeth Harlow TORREY was born on 22 Feb 1786 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 2804 M iv. John TORREY III was born on 4 Jan 1790 in Plymouth, MA.

2805 M v. Jesse Harlow TORREY was born on 9 May 1793 in Plymouth, MA.

2806 M vi. George Washington TORREY was born on 8 Feb 1800 in Plymouth, MA.

1265.  Lot HARLOW (Capt. Lazarus HARLOW 400, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1).

Lot married Polly BOYLSTON in 1803.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 2807 F i. Rebecca M. HARLOW.

2808 F ii. Mary B. HARLOW.

Mary married William SYLVESTER.

2809 F iii. Nancy HARLOW.

Nancy married David LEACH.

1266.  Sarah/Sally HARLOW  (Capt. Lazarus HARLOW 400, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1).

Sarah/Sally married Peter HOLMES Jr., son of Peter HOLMES and Mary BROOKS, in 1801.

Children from this marriage were:
2810 F i. Sally HOLMES was born in 1802.

Sally married Samuel NELSON.

2811 M ii. Peter HOLMES III was born in 1804.

2812 F iii. Lucia H. HOLMES was born in 1807.

Lucia married Abraham WHITTEN.

2813 M iv. Charles HOLMES was born in 1809.

2814 F v. Eliza HOLMES was born in 1811.

Eliza married Unidentified DELANO.

• Of: Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2815 M vi. Lewis HOLMES was born in 1813.

Lewis married Lydia K. CUSHING, daughter of Pickels CUSHING and Unknown,.

2816 F vii. Polly D. HOLMES was born in 1815.

Polly married William R. DREW.

2817 F viii. Susan HOLMES was born in 1818.

Susan married William R. DREW.

2818 M ix. Franklin B. HOLMES.

Franklin married Antoinette BERRY, daughter of Timothy BERRY and Catherine
MURRAY,.

2819 M x. Leander HOLMES.

Leander married Jane TARR.

• Of: Portland.

1267.  Martha/Patty HARLOW  (Capt. Lazarus HARLOW 400, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15,
Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1).

Martha/Patty married William FINNEY Jr., son of William FINNEY and Elizabeth SHERMAN, in 1806.

Children from this marriage were:
2820 M i. William FINNEY III.

William married Betsey HACKETT.
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2821 M ii. Albert FINNEY.

2822 M iii. Leavitt FINNEY.

2823 F iv. Cordana FINNEY.

Cordana married Nathaniel SMITH.

• Of: NH.

2824 F v. Laura FINNEY.

Laura married Justus HARLOW.

Laura next married Benjamin RANSOM.

1274.  Bradford ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 404, William
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1).

Bradford married Hannah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE, daughter of Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III and Mercy COLE, on 13 Apr 1806. Hannah was born on 12 Apr 1783.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
2825 F i. Ann ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

1278.  Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1761 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Sep 1833 at age 72.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs.

Mary married Leonard HINES/HINDS, son of Ebenezer HYNES/HINES and Lydia BARTLETT, Int 29
Mar 1784 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Leonard was born in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2826 F i. Sally HINDS was born on 5 Oct 1784 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

2827 M ii. John HINDS was born on 13 Feb 1786 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1811 at age 25.

2828 M iii. Joseph R[OUNSEVEL] HINDS was born on 18 Mar 1788 in prob. Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Nov 1811 at age 23.

• Year of Death: Sole MFIP Part 5 says 1810.

2829 M iv. Leonard HINDS was born on 22 Sep 1789 and died in Lost At Sea.

+ 2830 F v. Ruth P. HINDS was born on 31 Aug 1791 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1891 at age 100.

2831 F vi. Polly HINDS was born on 6 Sep 1793 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 2832 F vii. Hannah Swift HYNES/HINES  was born circa May 1798 in Beech Woods, Mattapoisett,
Plymouth Co., MA and died on 29 Apr 1885 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at
age 86.

1279.  Alden ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Sep 1763
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in prob. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died after 1820 in Unity, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.

• Occupation: Pre. 1800: Teacher in Washington, NH..

• Civic service: 1807-1808: Representative to the General Court from Washington, NH.

Alden married Hannah WELD on 31 May 1805 in Washington, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2833 M i. Alden W[illiam] ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 1 Jun 1805 in Washington,

Sullivan Co., New Hampshire and died in 1880 in NH at age 75.

+ 2834 M ii. Lyman ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1806.

1280.  Charity ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born circa 1764 in prob. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 3 Feb 1834 in Walden, Caledonia Co.,
Vermont at age 70, and was buried in North Walden, Caledonia Co., Vermont.

Charity married Manasseh FARNSWORTH, son of Simeon FARNSWORTH and Lucy
ATHERTON, on 8 Jul 1784 in Washington, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire. Manasseh died on 6 May 1837 in
Walden, Caledonia Co., Vermont and was buried in North Walden, Caledonia Co., Vermont.

• Revolutionary War: In pension file, No. S39507.

Children from this marriage were:
2835 M i. Alden FARNSWORTH was born on 26 Aug 1785 in NH and died in 1849 in VT at age 64.

Alden married Mary Lewis SEELEY  in 1829.

2836 M ii. John FARNSWORTH was born on 3 Jun 1787 and died in 1841 at age 54.

2837 F iii. Betsy FARNSWORTH was born on 10 Jul 1789 and died on 18 Aug 1841 at age 52.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs.

2838 F iv. Lucy FARNSWORTH was born on 8 Sep 1791.

2839 M v. Simeon FARNSWORTH was born on 25 Feb 1794.

2840 M vi. David FARNSWORTH was born circa 1805.

2841 M vii. Cyrus FARNSWORTH was born on 24 Jul 1807.

1281.  Sarah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born Poss. circa
1766 in prob. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died after 29 Aug 1801 in poss. New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: 1801, New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married Alden HAMMOND, son of Stafford HAMMOND  and Hannah DOTY, Int 29 Aug 1801
in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Alden was born circa 1733 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Apr 1842 at age 109.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
2842 F i. Lucy HAMMOND was born circa 1805 and died on 27 Oct 1880 at age 75. She never

married and had no children.

Lucy never married and had no children.
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1282.  John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Sep 1768
and died on 1 Jan 1844 in NY at age 75.

John married Rebecca CHAMBERLAIN on 18 Dec 1794 in Washington, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.
Rebecca was born circa 1772 in Washington, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire and died on 17 Jan 1838 in
Richford, Tioga Co., New York at age 66.

Children from this marriage were:
2843 F i. Sophia ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1796 in Unity, Sullivan Co., New

Hampshire and died in 1853 at age 57.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs.

Sophia married Samuel TOBEY.

2844 F ii. Harriet ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 25 Jan 1801 in Caroline, Tomplins
Co., New York.

Harriet married Unidentified KRUM.

2845 M iii. Abram Holmes ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 19 Sep 1804 in Caroline,
Tomplins Co., New York.

2846 M iv. William Alden ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1809 in Caroline, Tomplins
Co., New York.

2847 M v. Charles J. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1812.

1283.  Rosamond ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa
1770 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Jul 1859 in Holliston, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts at age 89.

• Misc.: Perhaps a twin of Royal.

Rosamond married Thomas PUTNAM on 24 Sep 1787 in Washington, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.
Thomas was born in England and died on 28 Jul 1831 in Windsor, Windsor Co., Vermont.

• Civic service: Constable.

Children from this marriage were:
2848 F i. Bathsheba PUTNAM was born circa 1788 in Charlestown, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.

2849 M ii. John PUTNAM was born circa 1789 in Charlestown, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.

2850 M iii. Richard PUTNAM was born circa 1792 in Charlestown, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.

2851 M iv. Royal PUTNAM was born circa 1794 in Charlestown, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.

+ 2852 M v. William PUTNAM was born on 8 Mar 1796 in CT and died on 12 Sep 1859 at age 63.

2853 M vi. Thomas PUTNAM Jr. was born circa 1798.

2854 M vii. Jerome PUTNAM was born circa 1800.

2855 M viii. Henry PUTNAM was born in 1802.

2856 F ix. Betsey PUTNAM was born circa 1804.

Betsey married William GAYLORD.  They had no children.

1284.  Royal ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

275 Produced by Legacy

born circa 1771 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 17 Sep 1829 at age 58, and was
buried on 18 Sep 1829 in West Unity Cemetery, Unity, Sullivan Co., NH.

• Occupation: Teacher in Weare, NH, followed by farmer in Unity, NH.

• Religion: 25 Feb 1813: Became a Quaker.

Royal married Betsey SWETT, daughter of Dearborn ? SWETT and Elizabeth ? UNKNOWN, circa
1795. Betsey was born circa 1776 in Unity, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire, died on 22 Jan 1837 at age 61, and
was buried in West Unity Cemetery, Unity, Sullivan Co., NH.

• Of: Unity, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2857 M i. Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 7 Jan 1796 and died on 24 Jan 1858 at

age 62.

2858 F ii. Minerva ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  was born on 24 Apr 1798 and died from 9 Jul
1847 to 1848 at age 49.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, Feb 1799 and 24 Apr 1799.

Minerva married John STOWELL, son of Jesse STOWELL and Deborah FISHER, on
29 Jun 1840. John was born on 10 Apr 1803 and died in Jul 1870 at age 67. They had no
children.

+ 2859 M iii. Elihu/Elle I. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 15 Feb 1801 and died on 19 Sep
1852 at age 51.

+ 2860 M iv. Lyman ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 7 Nov 1805.

+ 2861 M v. John P. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 2 Jan 1815 and died on 1 May 1897 at
age 82.

1285.  Alden ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in MA and was
buried in Lot 249, Old Cemetery, Washington, Sullivan Co., NH.

Alden married someone.

His child was:
2862 M i. Alden W. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 1 Jun 1805.

1286.  John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Capt. Levi ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 406, William
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1).

• Civic service: Deputy Sheriff for Bristol Co. from 1809 to 1812 and was known as "Sheriff John."

John married Sally ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE, daughter of Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 
and Philena HATHAWAY, on 23 Nov 1802.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2863 F i. Fanny ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE died in Aug 1864.

Fanny married Simeon LEACH on 25 Jan 1828.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2864 F ii. Maria ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.
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Maria married Caleb ROGERS.

• Of: Randolph, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2865 M iii. Charles ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE died in CA.

2866 F iv. Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Mary married Paul LAWRENCE on 31 Mar 1833.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2867 F v. Martha ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Martha married Samuel YOUNG.

• Of: Randolph, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

2868 F vi. Sally ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Sally married Pardon GIFFORD.

• Of: Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2869 F vii. Deborah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

1292.  Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr.  (Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Oct 1775
and died on 3 Dec 1845 at age 70.

• War of 1812 Service: June 1814: Musician in Capt. Simeon Ashley's company at New Bedford, MA.

Thomas married Huldah KEEN on 21 Feb 1805.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2870 M i. Obediah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 17 Feb 1808.

2871 M ii. John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 20 Feb 1809.

+ 2872 M iii. Martin ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 30 May 1811.

2873 F iv. Betsey ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 21 Mar 1813.

Betsey married Thomas MILLER.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2874 M v. Jesse K. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 24 Mar 1816 and died on 13 Nov
1849 at age 33.

2875 F vi. Ruth ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 25 Jul 1818.

Ruth married Hendrick GIFFORD.

• Of: Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2876 M vii. William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 31 Oct 1822 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

2877 M viii. Gilbert ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 31 Dec 1827.

Gilbert married Mary MACOMBER .
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• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2878 M ix. Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. was born on 20 Jun 1831.

2879 M x. Perigrine W. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1830 and died on 4 Sep 1852 at
age 22.

1294.  Sally ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1).

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Sally married John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE, son of Capt. Levi ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE and
Molly BROWN, on 23 Nov 1802.

• Civic service: Deputy Sheriff for Bristol Co. from 1809 to 1812 and was known as "Sheriff John."

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1286 on Page 275)

1299.  Gilbert ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Oct 1789
and died on 27 Oct 1850 at age 61.

• Civic service: Deputy sheriff for the County of Bristol and served two years as a Freetown selectman. In
1827 selected as a representative to the General Court but refused to serve.

• War of 1812 Service: Jun 1814: A sergeant in capt. Simeon Ashley's 3rd foot company of Freetown at
New Bedford, MA.

Gilbert married Huldah LAWRENCE.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2880 F i. Caroline ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 17 Sep 1811 and died on 6 Oct 1821

at age 10. She never married and had no children.

+ 2881 M ii. Walter S. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 7 Dec 1813 and died on 11 Jan 1853
in CA at age 39.

+ 2882 F iii. Huldah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 21 Mar 1816 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Dec 1880 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

Gilbert next married Salome BOOTH, daughter of Abiel BOOTH and Betsy UNKNOWN, on 16 Nov
1818. Salome was born circa 1795 in MA and died on 27 Jun 1883 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at
age 88.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs.  Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2883 M i. Marcus M. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  was born on 14 Jan 1820 in Freetown, Bristol

Co., Massachusetts and died in 1901 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

2884 F ii. Susan C. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 3 Nov 1824.

Susan married John LONG on 22 Oct 1842.
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• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1300.  Silas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Dec 1791
and died on 12 Feb 1861 at age 69.

Silas married Mary WESTON.

• Of: Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2885 F i. Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1822 and died on 3 Feb 1857 at age 35.

She never married and had no children.

2886 F ii. Delia ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 17 Dec 1823.

Delia married Arad T. LEACH in Feb 1848.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2887 F iii. Jane ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 25 Oct 1825.

Jane married Fisher A. CLEAVELAND on 3 May 1846.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2888 M iv. Silas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. was born on 22 Oct 1828 and died on 28 Apr 1834
at age 5. He never married and had no children.

2889 F v. Abigail ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 17 Sep 1832.

Abigail married Osmund F. BRALEY on 9 Jan 1859.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2890 F vi. Philena ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 28 Mar 1835.

Philena married Edward A. BRALEY.

• Of: Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2891 M vii. Simon D. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in Feb 1837 and died on 19 Jun 1863 at
age 26.

• Civil War Service: Soldier in the 3rd Mass. Volunteers.

2892 M viii. George B. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 1 May 1839 and died on 28 Dec
1861 at age 22. He never married and had no children.

2893 M ix. Elnathan ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 14 Oct 1840 and died on 27 May
1841. He never married and had no children.

1301.  Gamaliel ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Oct
1776 and died 185x at age -1591.

• Civic service: Auditor of town accounts, justice of the peace for plymouth County, representative to the
MA General Court.

Gamaliel married Freelove THOMPSON in 1824.
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• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2894 F i. Josephine ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Josephine married Unidentified VANBENTHUYSEN.

2895 F ii. Elizabeth ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Elizabeth married Unidentified WASHBURN.

2896 F iii. Unidentified ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Unidentified married Unidentified WASHBURN.

2897 F iv. Abby ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

1303.  Abiel ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Sep
1780.

Abiel married Betsey ASHLEY on 20 Jul 1803.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2898 M i. Amos ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

2899 F ii. Clarinda ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Clarinda married Pardon GIFFORD.

• Of: Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2900 M iii. Macomber ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1804 and died on 5 Oct 1854 at age
50.

2901 F iv. Mercy ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Mercy married Unidentified NYE.

• Of: Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2902 M v. Abiel ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 

+ 2903 F vi. Sophronia ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

2904 F vii. Betsey ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Betsey married Elbridge WERDEN.

• Of: Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

2905 M viii. Cyrus ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Cyrus married Irene ASHLEY.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2906 M ix. Ebenezer ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

1304.  Hannah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Apr
1783.
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• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Hannah married Bradford ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE, son of William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 
and Gabriella DeMORANVILLE, on 13 Apr 1806.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1274 on Page 272)

1305.  Ebenezer ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Sep
1785.

Ebenezer married Sally ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE in 1808.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2907 M i. Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

2908 F ii. Asenath ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

1308.  Benjamin ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Nov
1789.

Benjamin married Ann GIFFORD in 1815.

• Of: Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2909 M i. Henry ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

2910 F ii. Rhoda ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Rhoda married Nye GIFFORD.

• Of: Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2911 F iii. Sally ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

2912 M iv. William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

2913 M v. Robert G. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

2914 M vi. Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

1309.  Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Mar
1792 and died on 15 Jul 1821 at age 29.

Joseph married Delia LAWRENCE. Delia was born in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2915 F i. Hannah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 4 Aug 1817.

Hannah married Elam N. DAVIS on 12 Jun 1837.

+ 2916 M ii. Joseph W. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 30 Jul 1827.

1311.  Alden ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Oct
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1797.

• Residence: Cir 1865, Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Civic service: Selectman in Rochester, MA.

Alden married Cornelia ASHLEY in 1822.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2917 M i. Alden ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 

Alden married Roxanna GAMMONS.

• Of: Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2918 M ii. Horace ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

2919 F iii. Cornelia ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

2920 F iv. Philena ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

2921 F v. Sarah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Sarah married John CUDWORTH.

• Of: Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1312.  Robert Green ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Robert married Delia LAWRENCE in 1827. Delia was born in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2922 F i. Lydia A. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 20 Jun 1827 in East Freetown,

Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 5 Aug 1904 in East Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
at age 77, and was buried on 7 Aug 1904 in East Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2923 M ii. Oliver L. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 19 Sep 1829 in East Freetown,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Feb 1898 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at
age 68.

+ 2924 F iii. Amanda ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2925 M iv. Edwin T. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

1326.  Isaac DELANO (Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1760 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 18 Jun 1769 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 11 Sep
1833 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Occupation: Mariner. Ownesd the ship "Seven Sisters" named for his seven daughters.
1792: Cordwainer.

• Revolutionary War: Enlisted Duxbury, MA, 15 Nov 1781.

• War of 1812 Service: Slipped through enemy lines to bring a much-needed anchor to  the ship "Old
Ironsides."
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Isaac married Elizabeth White RIPLEY, daughter of Joshua RIPLEY and Dorcas PALMER, on 26
Aug 1781 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was christened on 22 Feb 1756 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 16 Jun 1846 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 90,
and was buried in Bunker Hill Cemetery Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2926 M i. John DELANO was born on 28 Aug 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 7 Mar 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 6 mos. 6 days.

+ 2927 F ii. Lucy DELANO was born on 4 Jul 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 8 Nov 1866 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

+ 2928 M iii. Nathaniel DELANO was born on 29 Aug 1786 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 27 Jul 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 24.

+ 2929 F iv. Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO was born on 30 Sep 1788 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died no date in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2930 F v. Dorcas Palmer DELANO was born on 7 Nov 1790 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Jan 1884 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

2931 M vi. Benjamin DELANO was born on 4 Feb 1794 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 30 Mar 1815 in Devonshire, England at age 21.

• War of 1812 Service: Captured and imprisoned in the Dartmoor Prison, Devonshire,
England.

+ 2932 F vii. Hannah DELANO was born on 20 Dec 1796 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 17 Aug 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

+ 2933 F viii. Sally DELANO was born on 3 Apr 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 30 Apr 1880 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

+ 2934 F ix. Nancy DELANO was born on 21 Sep 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 Oct 1882 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

+ 2935 F x. Judith DELANO was born on 15 Oct 1803 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died after 12 Jun 1880 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

+ 2936 M xi. Isaac DELANO was born on 5 Dec 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 29 Jul 1840 at age 34.

+ 2937 M xii. James DELANO was born on 4 Mar 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 17 Apr 1879 in Buffalo, Erie Co., New York at age 71.

1331.  William HOWLAND (Abraham HOWLAND III 433, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1794.

William married Polly Bramhall CLARK.

The child from this marriage was:
2938 F i. Mary HOWLAND.

1334.  Ichabod HOWLAND (Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Apr 1781 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ichabod married Deborah CROCKER in 1803.
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Children from this marriage were:
2939 M i. Lemuel HOWLAND was born in 1808.

2940 M ii. Isaac HOWLAND.

Isaac married Ruth NICKERSON, daughter of Isaac NICKERSON and Unknown,. Ruth
was born circa 1816 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

2941 F iii. Susan B. HOWLAND.

2942 F iv. Hannah HOWLAND was born in 1805.

Hannah married Elkanah C. FINNEY.

2943 F v. Maria HOWLAND.

Maria married Samuel VAUGHN.

1336.  Henry HOWLAND (Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born 4 Mar1786 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Henry married Susanna LEACH on 12 Sep 1813 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
2944 F i. Susan W. HOWLAND.

Susan married Everett FINNEY, son of Clark FINNEY and Polly WETHERED,.

1337.  Charles HOWLAND (Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Aug 1788 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Charles married Deborah CLARK on 16 Nov 1806 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2945 M i. Charles HOWLAND Jr. 

2946 F ii. Sally HOWLAND was born in 1807.

Sally married Ira LITCHFIELD.

2947 F iii. Adeline HOWLAND was born in 1809.

Adeline married Henry FINNEY.

2948 F iv. Deborah HOWLAND.

Deborah married John HARLOW.

1339.  Calvin HOWLAND (Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 12 May 1797 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Calvin married Lydia NICKERSON in 1816.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2949 M i. Calvin HOWLAND Jr. was born in 1819.

2950 M ii. William Nickerson HOWLAND was born circa 10 May 1820 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Nov 1879 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
59.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Seaman.
1879: Mariner, sailmaker, and farmer.

• Census: 1850: William A. Howland, æ 28, M., Seaman, b. MA; Mary B., 23, F., b. MA;
Mary Clark, 60, F., value of Real Estate $1,000, b. MA; Barzilla Holmes, 72, M., Farmer,
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Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA; Sally, 62, F., b. MA.
1860: William N. Howland, æ 38, M., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of
Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Mary B., 33, F., b. MA; Isaac Howland, 28, M., Mariner,
Value of personal Estate $100, b. MA; Susan, 24, F., b. MA
1870: Howland, William N., æ 48, M., W., Mariner, Married, Value of Real Estate $700,
Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA, married in Dec 1869, 21; Mary B., 23, F., W., b.
MA, Married in Dec 1869.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 6 mos. 14 days. Married.

William married Mary B. SOULE/SOULES, daughter of Daniel SOULE/SOULES and
Content UNKNOWN, on 26 Nov 1845 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary
was born circa 1828 in MA and died in 1902 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 74. They had no children.

• Census: 1880: Howland, Mary B., W., F., æ 52, Widow, Keeping House, b. MA; Soule,
Daniel, W., M., 60, Brother, Widower, Laborer, b. MA.
1900: Howland, Mary B., Head, W., F., b. May 1827, 73, Widow, bore 0 children, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Home Mortgage Free; Darling, William
N., Nephew, W., M., b. mar 8884, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.

+ 2951 F iii. Lydia N. HOWLAND was born in 1825 in MA.

2952 M iv. Samuel HOWLAND was born in 1827.

Samuel married Martha A. BARTLETT.

+ 2953 M v. Frederick HOWLAND was born in 1829.

2954 M vi. Isaac HOWLAND was born in 1833 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1858-1860: Mariner.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated with wife Susan as living with brother Williman N. Howland,
q.v.

Isaac married Susan NICHOLS, daughter of Adam NICHOLS and Margaret
UNKNOWN, on 17 Feb 1858 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Susan was born
circa 1836 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2955 M vii. Francis HOWLAND was born in 1837.

2956 M viii. Charles H. HOWLAND was born in 1839.

Charles married Nancy L. G. RAYMOND.

1341.  Pamelia HOWLAND (Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Pamelia married William MORTON, son of Thomas MORTON Jr. and Mary MORTON, on 25 Nov 1787
in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 13 Oct 1759 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2957 F i. Pamelia MORTON was born in 1795.

2958 F ii. Anna Rose MORTON was born on 28 Nov 1797 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died Dec [1797?].

+ 2959 M iii. Lewis MORTON was born on 10 Dec 1809 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2960 M iv. Wiliam MORTON Jr. was born on 15 May 1810 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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1343.  Howland SAMPSON Jr.  (Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 
21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1790 and died on 5 Jul 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 50.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs.

Howland married Betsey/Elizabeth SAMPSON  in Dec 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Betsey/Elizabeth died 16 Apr 1842 or 18 Apr 1844 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in 75th yr. Widowof Howland.

The child from this marriage was:
2961 M i. Clement Howland SAMPSON  was born circa 1816 in MA and died in 1885 in Kingston,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says Jan 1811.

• Occupation: 1846-1860: Shoemaker.
1870: Works on Shoes.
1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Clement H., æ 54, M., W., Works on Shoes, Value of Real Estate
$1000, b. MA, 21; Keziah, 48, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA, Cook, Mary W., 52, F., W.,
No Occupation, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, C. Howland, W., M., æ 64, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Kezia, W., F.,
58, Wife, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Clement married Keziah COOK, daughter of Josiah COOK and Lucy EVERSON, 
from 0010 to 15 Nov 1846 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Keziah was born circa
19 Sep 1821 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 21 Feb 1905 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and was buried on 24 Feb 1905 in Old Burying
Ground, 1st Church in Kingston, Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 5 mos. 2 days. Widow of "Howland Sampson."

1345.  Judith SAMPSON (Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa Jun 1804 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26
Apr 1888 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1794.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 10 mos. Widow.

Judith married Francis WASHBURN, son of Beldad WASHBURN and Lucy ADAMS, Int 7 Sep 1828 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Francis was born on 15 Dec 1801 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Mar 1888 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says 13 Mar 1801.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Fisherman.
1888: Boatman.

• Census: 1850: Francis Washburn, æ 50, M., Fisherman, b. MA; Azel, 19 [son], M., Fisherman, b. MA;
George Sampson, 21, M., Fisherman, b. MA; Stephen C. Sherman, 30, M., Fisherman, b. MA; Daniel
Peterson, 21, M., Fisherman, b. MA. [N.B. Wife and other children missing. SBCWJR]
1860: Francis Washburn, æ 59, M., Fisherman, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate
$500, b. MA; Judith, 58, b. MA; Azel W., 29, M., fisherman, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of
Personal Estate $300, b. MA; Lucy, 20, F., School Teacher, b. MA; Eliza W., 17, F., b. MA.
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1870: Washburn, Francis, æ 68, M., W., Fishing, Value of Real Estate $2,100, Value of Personal Estate
$150, b. MA, 21; Judith, 66, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Azel, 40, M., W., Fishing, b. MA, 21;
Lucy M., 31, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Thompson, Josephine [daughter], 35, F., W., b. MA.
1880: Washburn, Francis, W., M., æ 78, Married, Lobster Catcher, b. MA, parents b. MA; Judith, W.,
F., 75, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Azel, W., M., 50, Son, Widowed,
Lobster Catcher, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy, W., F., 41, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Thompson, Josephine, W., F., 44, Daughter, Divorced, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 2 mos. 28 days  Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2962 M i. Azel W. WASHBURN was born on 4 Oct 1829 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2963 F ii. Elizabeth Howland WASHBURN was born on 18 Oct 1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Apr 1876 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 44.

2964 F iii. Josephine C. WASHBURN was born on 4 Sep 1834 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Josephine married David T. THOMPSON, son of William A. THOMPSON and
Unknown, on 17 Sep 1855 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in
divorce by 1 Jul 1870. David was born circa 1834 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.
They had no children.

• Occupation: 1855: Garment presser.

• Census: 1860: David Thompson, æ 26, M., Straw shop laborer, b. MA; Josephine, 24, F., b.
MA.

2965 F iv. Lucy WASHBURN was born on 2 Dec 1838 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
She never married and had no children.

• Census: 1930: Washburn, Lucy M., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, F., W., æ 91,
Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Drew, John I., Boarder, M.,
W., 63, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, plumber at
Rope Mill, non-Vet. [Sister Eliza W. Davie and her daughter Ella W. Merrill, both widows,
living on same property but enumerated separately, q.v.]

+ 2966 F v. Eliza W. WASHBURN was born on 3 Dec 1842 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 15 Apr 1930.

1346.  Sally W. SAMPSON  (Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa Mar 1806 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30
Apr 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs. 1 mo.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 15 Nov 1797.

• Parents: The record of her death states that her parents were Howland and Elizabeth Sampson.

Sally married Nathaniel Lewis CHANDLER, son of Asa CHANDLER Jr. and Diana SIMMONS, on
4 Jan 1827 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 24 Dec 1803 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Jul 1890 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1799.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Yeoman/farmer.
1890: Farmer.
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• Census: 1850: Nathaniel L. Chandler, æ 46, M., Yeoman, value of Real Estate $1,800, B. MA; Sally
W., 44, F., b. MA; Emmons A., 20, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Sarah, 17, F., b. MA; Horatio, 14, M., b.
MA, attended School; Julia W., 11, F., b. MA, attended School; Nancy S., 9, F., b. MA, attended
School; Willard B., 5, M., b. MA, attended School; Martha J., 2, F., b. MA; Nathaniel L., 22, M.
Shoemaker, b. MA, Married this year; Sarah J., 18, F., b. MA, Married this year; John Mc Daniel, 19,
M., Laborer, b. Scotland.
1860: [Nathaniel] Lewis Chandler, æ 57, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal
Estate $500, b. MA; Sarah W., 57, F., Seamstress, b. MA; Horatio, 24, M., farm Laborer, b. MA;
Nancy D., 19, F., Seamstress, b. MA; Willard W., 16, M., b. MA, attended School; Diana [mother], 85,
F., b. MA.
1870: Chandler, Nath L., æ 66, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,607, Value of Personal Estate
$400, b. MA, 21; Horatio, 34, M., W., Farming, b. MA, 21; Willard R., 25, M., W., Farming, b. MA,
21; Weston, Briggs [son-in-law], 34, M.,W., No Occupation, b. MA, 21; Sarah T. [daughter], 37, F.,
W., House Keeping, b. MA.
1880: Chandler, Nath L., W., M., æ 76, Widower, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Willard R., W., M.,
32, Son, Single, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Weston, Briggs, W., M., 38 [sic], Son-inL[aw],
Married, Shoemaker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah, W., F., 35 [sic], D[aughter] in L[aw] [sic], Married
Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Peterson, Nancy, W., F., 19, G[rand] Dau[ghter], Single, No
Trade, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 7 mos. 19 days.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2967 M i. Nathaniel L. CHANDLER Jr. was born on 25 Dec 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 7 Mar 1911 at age 83, and was buried in Lot 36, No. 1 Ashdod
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 2968 M ii. Emmons A. CHANDLER was born on 7 Mar 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 1 Dec 1904 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and
was buried on 4 Dec 1904 in Lot. 55, No. 2 Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

2969 F iii. Sarah T. CHANDLER was born on 15 Sep 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 8 May 1894 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

• Occupation: 1894: Nurse.

• Age at Death: 61 yrs. 8 mos. Widow, Nurse, daughter of Nathaniel L. and Sally W.
Sampson.

Sarah married Briggs T. WESTON, son of John W. WESTON and Almeda
WESTON, on 10 Aug 1862 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Briggs was born on 20
Jul 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1883 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 48. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1862: Shoemaker.
1870: Not listed.
1880: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1870-1880: Enumerated with wife Sarah at home of his father-in-law Nathaniel
L.Chandler, q.v.

+ 2970 M iv. Horatio CHANDLER was born on 20 Aug 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2971 F v. Julia W. CHANDLER was born on 8 Jun 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2972 F vi. Nancy D. CHANDLER was born on 8 Mar 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 24 Sep 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 20.

2973 M vii. Willard R. CHANDLER was born on 25 Aug 1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Given name: Hutchinson says William R.

• Occupation: 1900: Day laborer.
1902: Farmer.
1910: Private homes gardener.
1920: Odd jobs laborer.

• Census: 1900: Chandler, Willard, boarder, W., M., b. Aug 1844, æ 55, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Chandler, Willard R., Head, M., W., æ 56 [sic], Married 6 yrs, b. MA, father b.
England [sic], mother b. ME [sic], speaks English, Private Homes Gardener, reads, writes;
Lois V., Wife, F., W., 65 [sic], married 6 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic],
speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes, owns Mortgage Free Home. [N.B. ages and
parents' place of birth are most likely switched.]
1920: Chandler, Willard, Head, Own Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 75, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Odd Jobs Laborer; Lois, Wife, F., W., 66,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English.

Willard married Lois V. BROWN, daughter of Samuel R. BROWN and Martha W.
DOOR, on 25 Dec 1902 in Stoneham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Lois was born circa
1850 in Stoneham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

2974 F viii. Martha J. CHANDLER was born on 30 Oct 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Aug 1853 at age 5. She never married and had no children.

1348.  Gershom L. SAMPSON (Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 27 Jan 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 1 May 1901 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and was buried in Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: 1863, East Boston, MA.

• Place of Birth: MA VR death record says Kingston.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Fisherman.
1870: Lobster dealer.
1880: Fisherman.
1900: Fisherman - vessel.

• Census: 1850: Gershom L. Sampson, æ 32, M., Fisherman, b. MA; Rebecca, 28, F., b. MA; Henry L., 4,
M., b. MA; Louisa, 1, F., b. MA; Ellis [brother], 41, M., Fisherman, b. MA; Ezra Nickerson, 21, M.,
Fisherman, b. MA.
1860: Gershom L. Sampson, æ 42, M., Fisherman, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA; Rebecca, 39,
F., b. MA; Henry L., 14, M., b. MA, attended School; Louisa, 11, F., b. MA, attended School; Ellis
Sampson [brother], 54, Laborer, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Gershom, æ 52, M., W., Lobster Dealer, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA. 21;
Rebecca, 49, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA; Henry L., 24, M., W., Clerk in Office, b. MA, 21; Louisa E.,
21, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA, Holmes, Edgar D., 19, M., W., Clerk in Office, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Gershom, W., M., æ 62, Husband, Married, Fisherman, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Rebecca, W., F., 59. Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Enumerated as married, but with no wife listed, at home of daughter Louise E., widow, q.v. Wife
Rebecca died in 1896.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 3 mos. 4 days. Widower.

Gershom married Rebecca UPPMAN, daughter of Antone/Antonio UPPMAN/UPHAM  and Rebecca
CHANDLER, on 29 Jan 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born on 13 Jun 1821 in
East Boston, MA, died on 21 Mar 1896 in Winthrop, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 9 mos. 8 days Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2975 M i. Henry L. SAMPSON was born in 1846 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2976 F ii. Louisa E. SAMPSON was born in Dec 1848 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1349.  Abel C. SAMPSON (Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1776 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Dec 1843 in
Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Residence: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Death: Hutchinson also says "1843 or 1848."

• Cause of Death: Drowned.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs.

Abel married Priscilla SAMSON,  daughter of Miles SAMPSON III  and Naomi STETSON, on 1 Dec 1806
in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Priscilla was born circa 3 Sep 1789 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Apr 1862 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 7 mos. 13 days. Widow.

• Maiden name: On the death certificate for her son Horatio Colson Sampsonl completed by her grandson
Arthur, in the spot for the name of Horatio's mother, Arthur, in a lapse of memory, put his own mother's
maiden name "Perkins."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 2977 F i. Deborah H. SAMPSON was born on 17 Jan 1811 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 3 Dec 1871 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

+ 2978 F ii. Emily SAMPSON was born from 0023 to 24 Mar 1813 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Sep 1900 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

+ 2979 F iii. Ruby A. SAMPSON was born on 29 Mar 1817 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 1862.

+ 2980 F iv. Priscilla W. SAMPSON  was born on 12 Oct 1819 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1853 at age 34.

2981 M v. Abel H. SAMPSON was born on 17 Jun 1822 and died on 23 Dec 1843 at Sea at age 21.

• Cause of Death: Lost at sea.

2982 M vi. Miles SAMPSON was born on 25 Jan 1825 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: Miles Sampson, æ 25, M., Carpenter, Real estate value $900, b. MA;
Priscilla [mother], 61, F., b. MA; Chloe [sister], 21, F., b. MA.

• Misc.: Hutchinson says that "Myles & Margery were in the 1850 census, but no children."
Myles is found on p. 281/142 in Pembroke but there is no Margery, only his mother
Priscilla and sister Chloe. Neither Myles/Miles or Margery show in the 1860 census.

Miles married Margery Oldham KEENE, daughter of Nathaniel KEENE and Margery
OLDHAM, after 27 Aug 1850. Margery was born in Dec 1834. They had no children.
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• Residence: 1863, Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2983 F vii. Chloe SAMPSON was born on 29 Jan 1829 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 13 Mar 1894 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. Single. Daughter of Abel and Priscila Sampson.

+ 2984 M viii. Horatio Colson SAMPSON  was born circa 10 Jul 1832 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 4 Jun 1905 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and
was buried on 27 Jun 1905 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1351.  Daniel SAMPSON (Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1785 and died before 1864.

• Residence: Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Daniel married Hannah DINGLEY, daughter of Joseph DINGLEY and Hannah UNKNOWN, on 26 Feb
1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 9 Nov 1794 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2985 M i. Daniel SAMPSON was born circa 1814 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

2986 F ii. Hannah SAMPSON was born circa 1816 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

1354.  Alice/Elice SAMPSON  (Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1793 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Alice/Elice married Nathaniel S. BONNEY, son of Ezekiel BONNEY and Sally FAUNCE, on 19 Feb
1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 10 Jan 1809 and died on 19 Feb 1840
at age 31.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
2987 M i. Anzel F. BONNEY was born on 4 Aug 1841 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2988 M ii. Howland Soper BONNEY was born on 6 Sep 1843 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 5 Sep 1843.

1356.  Mary SAMPSON  (Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Eden SAMPSON, son of Miles SAMPSON III  and Naomi STETSON, on 11 Feb 1819 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Eden was born circa 14 May 1794 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 14 Feb 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in
Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Caulker.
1870: Farmer.
1874: Caulker.

• Census: 1850: Eden Sampson, æ 57, M., Calker, b. MA; Mary, 50, F., b. MA; Nahum, 20, M., Calker,
b. MA; Isaac L., 16, M., Shoemaker, b. MA, attended School; Chloe, 88, F., b. MA; Howland Bonney,
6, M., b. MA, attended School; [Eden Jr.'s family follow (q.v.)]
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1870: Sampson, Eden, æ 76, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,275, Value of Personal Estate
$3400, b. MA, 21; Mary, 69, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 9 mos. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
2989 F i. Mary S. SAMPSON was born on 18 May 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 2990 M ii. Eden SAMPSON Jr. was born on 5 Jul 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 12 May 1864 in Spotsylvania Court House, VA at age 41.

2991 M iii. Seneca SAMPSON was born on 16 Aug 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 24 Oct 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

+ 2992 F iv. Jane F. SAMPSON was born on 14 Aug 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 15 May 1868 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 41.

2993 F v. Unidentified SAMPSON was born on 2 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never
married and had no children.

• Misc.: One of unidentified twin girls.

2994 F vi. Unidentified SAMPSON was born on 2 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: One of unidentified twins.

+ 2995 M vii. Nahum SAMPSON was born on 11 May 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 5 Oct 1927 at age 97, and was buried in Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
MA.

+ 2996 M viii. Isaac L. SAMPSON was born on 25 Aug 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 18 Dec 1905 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried in
Evergreen Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

2997 F ix. Lucy SAMPSON was born circa Jul 1847, died on 14 Sep 1848 at age 1, and was buried in
Cemetery at Ashdod, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had no children.

1358.  Hannah SAMPSON (Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 May
1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. Widow. (Hannah Cushman "Sampson")

Hannah married David C. CUSHMAN, son of Joseph CUSHMAN Jr. and Elizabeth SAMPSON, on
29 Mar 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. David was born on 22 Dec 1774 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 26 Mar 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 21 Aug 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 82y 8m.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 675 on Page 166)

1386.  Katurah HOWLAND (Joshua HOWLAND III 465, Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1785.

Katurah married Malachi HOWLAND, son of George HOWLAND and Deborah SHAW, in 1809. Malachi
was born in 1787.
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Children from this marriage were:
2998 M i. James HOWLAND was born in 1809.

2999 F ii. Ruth HOWLAND was born in 1812.

Ruth married John Calvin HASKINS.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3000 F iii. Mary HOWLAND was born circa 23 Jan 1815 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 18 Jun 1890 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

3001 F iv. Harriet HOWLAND was born in 1817.

Harriet married William H. HASKINS.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Harriet next married Russell HASKINS.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3002 F v. Phebe HOWLAND was born in 1819.

3003 M vi. Charles HOWLAND was born in 1821.

Charles married Lydia DEAN.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3004 F vii. Abigail HOWLAND was born in 1824.

Abigail married William King RICHMOND.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3005 M viii. Edmund P. HOWLAND was born in 1827.

3006 F ix. Roba HOWLAND was born in 1830.

1387.  Seth HOWLAND (Joshua HOWLAND III 465, Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1789.

Seth married Abigail ASHLEY.

Children from this marriage were:
3007 M i. Joshua HOWLAND was born in 1809.

3008 F ii. Almira HOWLAND was born in 1811.

Almira married Noah H. EVANS.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3009 F iii. Adeline HOWLAND was born in 1813.

3010 M iv. Jeptha A. HOWLAND was born in 1814.

Jeptha married Ruth PIERCE.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3011 M v. William A. HOWLAND was born in 1817.

William married Frances A. HUNDLEY.
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• Of: NC.

3012 M vi. Harrison HOWLAND was born in 1820.

3013 M vii. Frank HOWLAND was born in 1822.

Frank married Harriet MONTAGUE.

Seth next married Philena HOSKINS in 1824.

Children from this marriage were:
3014 F i. Maria J. HOWLAND was born in 1825.

Maria married D. H. WILBUR.

3015 F ii. Angeline HOWLAND was born in 1828.

3016 M iii. Sumner M. HOWLAND was born in 1829.

3017 F iv. Caroline C. HOWLAND was born in 1830.

Caroline married Levi S. COOK.

• Of: Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

3018 F v. Melicca D. HOWLAND was born in 1833.

3019 F vi. Amanda M. F. HOWLAND was born in 1835.

Amanda married Jacob C. HOSKINS.

• Of: Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3020 M vii. Orleans Jackson HOWLAND was born in 1837.

3021 M viii. Seth A. HOWLAND was born in 1840.

1392.  Malachi HOWLAND  (George HOWLAND 469, Isaac HOWLAND 115, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1787.

Malachi married Katurah HOWLAND, daughter of Joshua HOWLAND III and Phebe CHASE, in 1809.
Katurah was born in 1785.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1386 on Page 291)

1397.  Catharine S. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 475, Betsey
HOWLAND 120, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Apr 1799 and
died on 26 Dec 1840 at age 41.

Catharine married Nahum ALGER on 15 Aug 1815.

• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
3022 M i. Rev. William R. ALGER was born on 30 Dec 1822 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Pastor of the New North Church, Bulfinch Street, Boston, MA.

William married Anne L. LODGE in 1847.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

1398.  Job ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 475, Betsey HOWLAND 120,
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Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1).

Job married Laura WASHBURN.

• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3023 M i. Job ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 

Job married Phebe PAINE.

3024 F ii. Louisa ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

1399.  William Jefferson ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 475, Betsey
HOWLAND 120, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) died on 12 Nov 1842.

William married Lydia BOOTH.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3025 M i. William J. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. was born in Freetown, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

3026 M ii. Levi ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Levi married Frances DEAN.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Levi next married Maria DAVIS.

• Of: Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3027 F iii. Susan M. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1831.

Susan married George F. GODFREY on 24 Dec 1848 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts. George was born circa 1824.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1848: Brickmaker.

3028 F iv. Charity P. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Charity married Lorenzo D. BRALEY.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3029 M v. John A. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

3030 F vi. Hannah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Hannah married William CHASE.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3031 F vii. Valerian ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

Valerian married William REED.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1406.  Joseph CUSHMAN Jr. (Joseph CUSHMAN 481, Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5,
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Abraham 1).

Joseph married Sally THOMPSON, daughter of Nathaniel THOMPSON and Unknown, in 1804.

Children from this marriage were:
3032 M i. Isaac Newton CUSHMAN.

3033 F ii. Mary CUSHMAN.

3034 F iii. Deborah CUSHMAN.

3035 F iv. Sarah CUSHMAN.

3036 M v. Thomas CUSHMAN.

3037 M vi. Nathaniel CUSHMAN.

3038 F vii. Hannah CUSHMAN.

3039 U viii. Leonidas CUSHMAN.

+ 3040 M ix. Joseph CUSHMAN III.

3041 F x. Ann Leonard CUSHMAN.

1407.  Phoebe/Pheba CUSHMAN  (William CUSHMAN Jr. 483, Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 27 Feb 1763 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Phoebe/Pheba married Josiah WASHBURN on 26 Aug 1784 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3042 M i. Cephas WASHBURN was born on 25 Jul 1793 in Randolph, Orange Co., Vermont, died on

17 Mar 1860 in Little Rock, Pulaski Co., Arkansas at age 66, and was buried in Mount Holly
Cemetery, Little Rock, Arkansas.

1410.  Mercy CUSHMAN (Noah/Noe CUSHMAN 485, Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5,
Abraham 1).

Mercy married Lothrop PERKINS on 1 Jan 1807 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3043 M i. Noah Cushman PERKINS was born circa 29 May 1810 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 2 Aug 1880 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 70.

3044 F ii. Mary Cushman PERKINS was born on 5 Feb 1813 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1424.  Martha RUSSELL (Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 18 Dec 1776 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Feb 1856 at age 79.

• Date of Birth: Emery says 8 Dec 1776.

Martha married David WATERMAN. David died on 29 Dec 1842.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3045 M i. Alexander H. WATERMAN was born on 20 Aug 1813 and died on 13 Nov 1896 in

Rochester, Monroe Co., New York at age 83.

1426.  Howland RUSSELL (Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 13 Aug 1783 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Jan 1869 at age 85.
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• Residence: "Most of his descendants lived in Michigan."

Howland married Catherine EYCLESHIMER on 22 Jan 1803. Catherine died on 21 Mar 1864.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3046 F i. Sarah RUSSELL was born on 23 Dec 1804 and died on 4 Apr 1841 at age 36.

+ 3047 M ii. Peter RUSSELL was born on 28 Sep 1806 and died on 18 Feb 1892 at age 85.

3048 M iii. Gideon RUSSELL was born on 28 Jun 1808 and died on 26 Jan 1884 at age 75. He never
married and had no children.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., MI.

+ 3049 M iv. John C. RUSSELL was born on 4 Mar 1810 and died on 16 Apr 1890 at age 80.

3050 F v. Almerine RUSSELL was born on 22 Jan 1812 and died on 20 Mar 1813 at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

+ 3051 M vi. Nicholas RUSSELL was born on 25 Apr 1813 and died on 15 Jun 1903 at age 90.

+ 3052 F vii. Harriet RUSSELL was born on 1 Jan 1815 and died on 17 Apr 1896 at age 81.

+ 3053 M viii. Richard D. RUSSELL was born on 12 Jun 1817 and died on 21 Aug 1899 at age 82.

3054 F ix. Jeannette RUSSELL was born on 14 Oct 1819 and died on 27 Aug 1898 at age 78. She
never married and had no children.

+ 3055 M x. Hiram RUSSELL was born on 26 May 1823 and died on 3 Jun 1896 at age 73.

3056 F xi. Betsey H. RUSSELL was born on 7 Jan 1825 and died on 25 Jan 1825. She never married
and had no children.

1427.  Prince RUSSELL (Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 9 Jan 1787 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Aug 1874 in Pittstown,
Rensselaer Co., New York at age 87.

Prince married Catherine WILLIAMS, daughter of Stephen WILLIAMS and Unknown,. Catherine was
born on 14 May 1789 and died on 16 Jun 1874 at age 85.

Children from this marriage were:
3057 M i. Pardon RUSSELL was born on 8 Sep 1814 and died on 31 Jan 1875 at age 60.

Pardon married Mary Ann St. JOHN on 5 Feb 1845.  They had no children.

Pardon next married Mary Ann St. JOHN, daughter of Platt St. JOHN and Rebecca
RUSSELL, on 5 Feb 1845. Mary was born on 15 Mar 1815 and died in 1889 at age 74. They
had no children.

+ 3058 M ii. William RUSSELL was born on 4 Oct 1816 and died on 28 Dec 1905 at age 89.

+ 3059 M iii. Stephen W. RUSSELL was born on 5 Feb 1818 and died on 23 May 1859 at age 41.

+ 3060 M iv. Charles RUSSELL was born on 10 Mar 1820 and died in Feb 1901 at age 80.

3061 F v. Catherine RUSSELL was born on 19 May 1822. She never married and had no children.

3062 M vi. John RUSSELL was born on 16 Sep 1824 and died on 4 Dec 1903 in Johnsonville,
Rensselaer Co., New York at age 79.

John married Catrherine SMITH. Catrherine died on 5 Nov 1907. They had no children.

3063 F vii. Eliza Jane RUSSELL was born on 27 Oct 1827. She never married and had no children.

+ 3064 M viii. Joseph P. RUSSELL was born on 14 Nov 1828 and died on 24 Dec 1914 in Pittstown,
Rensselaer Co., New York at age 86.
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3065 F ix. Charlotte RUSSELL was born on 23 Sep 1880. She never married and had no children.

1428.  Gideon Howland RUSSELL  (Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 May 1789 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Nov 1859 in
Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York at age 70.

• Occupation: Farmer.

Gideon married Mehitable St. JOHN. Mehitable died on 31 Jan 1824.

• Misc.: Sister of Platt St. John.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3066 F i. Sarah Ann RUSSELL was born on 20 Oct 1812 and died on 18 Dec 1887 at age 75.

+ 3067 F ii. Polly RUSSELL was born on 23 Dec 1813 and died on 11 May 1886 at age 72.

+ 3068 M iii. Ira RUSSELL was born on 15 Jul 1815 and died on 28 Feb 1900 at age 84.

+ 3069 F iv. Rebecca Jane RUSSELL was born on 6 Apr 1817 and died on 4 Jan 1870 at age 52.

3070 F v. Martha RUSSELL was born on 10 Jan 1819 and died on 3 May 1842 at age 23. She never
married and had no children.

+ 3071 M vi. Richard RUSSELL was born on 16 May 1821 and died on 18 Feb 1892 in Cooperstown,
Otsego Co., New York at age 70.

+ 3072 F vii. Lavisa RUSSELL was born on 4 Jul 1823 and died on 15 Dec 1853 at age 30.

Gideon next married Waitstill PEARCE. Waitstill died on 21 Mar 1882.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3073 M i. Levi Noyes RUSSELL was born on 14 Oct 1826 and died on 4 Apr 1903 in Cooperstown,

Otsego Co., New York at age 76.

+ 3074 M ii. Gideon Alonzo RUSSELL was born on 25 Jan 1828 in Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New
York and died on 18 Nov 1915 in Lyons, Clinton Co., Iowa at age 87.

3075 F iii. Mehitable RUSSELL was born on 31 Oct 1830 and died on 9 Dec 1830. She never married
and had no children.

3076 F iv. Helen RUSSELL was born on 29 Apr 1832 and died on 1 Dec 1844 at age 12. She never
married and had no children.

+ 3077 M v. William A. RUSSELL was born on 21 Mar 1835 and died on 28 Apr 1915 in Denver,
Denver Co., Colorado at age 80.

+ 3078 F vi. Mehitable "Hetty" RUSSELL was born on 2 Dec 1836 in Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New
York and died on 14 Sep 1876 at age 39.

3079 F vii. Dorlisca Amelia RUSSELL was born on 26 Jul 1844 and died on 5 Aug 1867 at age 23.

Dorlisca married Charles SEEGER.  They had no children.

1429.  Rebecca RUSSELL (Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 30 May 1794 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Jul 1884 at age 90.

• Age at Death: Second month of her 91st yr.

Rebecca married Platt St. JOHN on 30 Dec 1812. Platt died on 30 Jul 1857.

• Misc.: Brother of Mehitable St. John, Gideon Howland Russell's first wife.

• Occupation: Farmer.
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Children from this marriage were:
3080 F i. Mary Ann St. JOHN was born on 15 Mar 1815 and died in 1889 at age 74.

Mary married Pardon RUSSELL, son of Prince RUSSELL and Catherine
WILLIAMS, on 5 Feb 1845. Pardon was born on 8 Sep 1814 and died on 31 Jan 1875 at age
60. They had no children.

+ 3081 F ii. Polly St. JOHN was born on 4 Apr 1817 and died on 21 Aug 1890 at age 73.

3082 M iii. Stephen St. JOHN was born on 29 Jun 1821 and died in 1844 at age 23. He never married
and had no children.

3083 F iv. Juliette St. JOHN was born on 25 Sep 1824 and died in Apr 1845 at age 20.

Juliette married George HINDS.  They had no children.

3084 F v. Louise St. JOHN was born on 28 Dec 1826 and died in 1868 at age 42. She never married
and had no children.

1444.  Anna/Anne/Nancy RUSSELL (Stephen RUSSELL 531, David RUSSELL 138, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Jun 1778 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Oct 1835 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

• Age at Death: 57 yrs. 5 mos. 14 days.

Anna/Anne/Nancy married Abraham GIFFORD, son of Elihu GIFFORD and Abigail CHASE, on 14 Jun
1795 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Abraham was born on 6 Jan 1774 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Aug 1861 at age 87.

• Census: 1850: Abraham Gifford, M., æ 70, Shih Carpenter, Calue of Real Estate $17,000, b. Ma;
Minerva, F., 41, b. MA; Frederick S., N., 8, b. MA; Heziah Mason, F., 15, Student, b. MA; Darius
Mason, N., 20, b. Ireland; Delia Dunaran, F., 25, b. MA. [Heziah and Darius possibly children of
Minerva by a previous marriage to an unidentified Mason. SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
3085 M i. Charles GIFFORD was born on 1 Jun 1796 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died on 18 Oct 1798 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 2. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 8 days.

3086 M ii. Charles GIFFORD was born on 18 Oct 1798 and died on 11 Oct 1837 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. 11 mos 23 days.

Charles married Rebecca T. HOWLAND on 16 Nov 1821 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

3087 F iii. Mary GIFFORD was born on 17 Dec 1804 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3088 M iv. Abraham R. GIFFORD was born on 5 Nov 1812 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 20 Aug 1813 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

+ 3089 M v. Abraham R. GIFFORD was born on 22 Sep 1815 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Dec 1879 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
64.

3090 M vi. Frederick H. GIFFORD was born on 12 Sep 1818 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 May 1821 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
2. He never married and had no children.
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• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 8 mos. 16 days.

1449.  Bradford STURTEVANT (Peleg STURTEVANT 541, Nehemiah STURTEVANT 144, Ruth SAMPSON 29,
George 5, Abraham 1).

Bradford married Sarah CARTER on 1 Jan 1809.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3091 F i. Marcia Minerva STURTEVANT  was born circa 1812 in CT and died after 21 Jun 1880.

1451.  John POOLE Jr. (John POOLE 562, Ruth FULLERTON 151, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born in 1796 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1865 in Easton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 69.

John married Zibbeah PACKARD in 1821. Zibbeah was born in 1797 in North Bridgewater (Brockton),
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1842 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 45.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3092 F i. Julia Ann POOLE was born in 1823 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1453.  Levi/Levy WRIGHT  (Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 10 Aug 1756 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Oct 1840 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs, 1 mo. 21 days.

Levi/Levy married Elizabeth/Betsey/Betty WEST  on 15 Jun 1779 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Elizabeth/Betsey/Betty was born circa 1755 and died on 20 Mar 1820 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: in 66th yr.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3093 M i. Levi WRIGHT Jr. was born on 9 May 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 20 Mar 1842 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

3094 M ii. John WRIGHT was born circa 15 Aug 1793 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 27 Sep 1793 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 6 weeks 1 day.

3095 M iii. John WRIGHT was born on 18 May 1795 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3096 F iv. Ruth Sampson WRIGHT was born on 24 Oct 1791 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 Aug 1873 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 9 mos. 24 days. Widow, daughter of Levi Wright (b. Plympton) and
Betsey West (b. ?).

• Occupation: 1870: Dress maker.

• Census: 1870: Warren, Ruth S., æ 77, F., W., Dress Maker, Value of Real Estate $1,500,
Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA.
A James Turner, 42, M., W., Shoe Cutter and wife Julia A. age 32 and three children living
in the same dwelling. No relationship discovered.

Ruth married Benjamin WARREN 3rd (V), son of Benjamin WARREN 2nd (IV) and
Sarah LEWIS, on 28 Aug 1814 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Benjamin
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was born on 16 Aug 1792 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Nov
1862 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70. They had no children.

• Of: Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Seaman.
1860: Farmer.
1862: Mariner.

• Census: 1850: Benjamin Warren, æ 57, Seaman, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. ME [sic];
Ruth, 57, b. MA.
1860: Benj. Warren, æ 68, M., farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal
Estate $200, b. MA; Ruth S., 68, F., b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 70 yrs. 3 mos. 3 days. Married. B. Wellfleet [sic], mariner, son of Benjamin
(b. Plymouth) and Sarah (b. Wellfleet).

+ 3097 F v. Elizabeth "Betsey" WRIGHT was born on 15 Apr 1786 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Aug 1851 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
65.

+ 3098 M vi. Josiah WRIGHT was born on 3 Apr 1780 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3099 M vii. Adam WRIGHT was born on 6 Mar 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Levi/Levy next married Mercy BENT, daughter of William BENT and Sarah SAMPSON, Int 4 Mar 1821 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mercy was born on 16 Feb 1775 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 25 May 1861 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Misc.: "1775 BENT (Mercy, w. - Tinkham, w. Levi Wright of P., it is said that her first husband
Tinkham was living at the time of her marriage with Wright, d. William and Sarah, Feb. 16, 1775, in
Middleborough)"

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. Widow. b. Middleborough. [parents not listed]

1455.  John WRIGHT (Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born on 16 Oct 1766 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Feb 1821 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 54.

John married Abigail BRYANT, daughter of Deacon Benjamin BRYANT and Sarah HARLOW, on 12 Nov
1797 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 2 Feb 1773 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Mar 1827 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 54.

• Age at Death: 54 yrs. 1 mo. 8 days. Widow of John.

Children from this marriage were:
3100 F i. Abigail WRIGHT was born on 8 Nov 1798 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Abigail married Elisha McLAUTHLEN Jr., son of Elisha McLAUTHLEN and Olive
WRIGHT, on 11 Feb 1821 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elisha was born on 27
Sep 1795 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3101 F ii. Sophia WRIGHT was born on 10 Jun 1802 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sophia married Thomas B. HARRUB on 26 Nov 1820 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3102 F iii. Lydia Bryant WRIGHT was born on 7 Dec 1803 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3103 F iv. Nancy WRIGHT was born on 13 May 1806 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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1457.  Olive SAMPSON  (Thomas (Capt.) 565, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on
19 Jan 1763 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Olive married Onesimus RANDAL Int 26 May 1781 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Onesimus
was born on 8 Nov 1754 and died on 1 Jan 1818 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 63y., 1m., 24d.

Children from this marriage were:
3104 M i. Thomas RANDAL was born on 18 Jun 1789 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Thomas married Rebecca LORING, daughter of Simeon LORING and Unknown,.

3105 F ii. Lucy RANDAL was born on 24 Apr 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lucy married Levi STANDISH. Levi was born in 1779.

3106 M iii. Bryam RANDAL was born on 23 Dec 1794 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3107 F iv. Lavinia RANDAL was born on 23 Dec 1794 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3108 F v. Sophia RANDAL.

3109 M vi. Policy* RANDAL was born on 24 May 1787 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3110 F vii. Deborah RANDALL.

Deborah married Abraham BRADFORD, son of Gideon BRADFORD Jr. and Abigail
SAMPSON,. Abraham was born on 14 Feb 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 13 Feb 1828 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 43.

• Misc.: Twin of Isaac.

• Age at Death: "43y., 11m., 29d."

• Cause of Death: Consumption.

1461.  Oakes SAMPSON (Thomas (Capt.) 565, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 13 May 1774 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Oakes married Abigail LOBDELL, daughter of Isaac LOBDELL Jr. and Unknown,.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
3111 F i. Ruth SAMPSON.

3112 F ii. Mary SAMPSON was born on 1 Mar 1796 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1463.  Sofia/Sophia SAMPSON  (Thomas (Capt.) 565, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 20 Jan 1779 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sofia/Sophia married Deacon Josiah DIMAN, son of Daniel DIMAN and Elizabeth MORTON, in 1799.
Josiah was born in 1766.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3113 M i. Thomas DIMAN was born in 1803.

+ 3114 M ii. James DIMAN was born in 1805.

+ 3115 M iii. Ezra Sampson DIMAN was born in 1808.

+ 3116 M iv. Benjamin DIMAN was born in 1810.
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1464.  Ruth SAMPSON (Thomas (Capt.) 565, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on
7 Nov 1782 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ruth married Aaron SOULE/SOULES.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3117 F i. Sophia SOULE/SOULES was born on 13 Jul 1804 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

3118 M ii. Cephas SOULE/SOULES was born on 27 Jun 1819 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1846: Carpenter.

Cephas married Sophia COLE, daughter of Ephraim COLE and Susannah P.
UNKNOWN, on 8 May 1846. Sophia was born circa 1820.

1468.  Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr.  (Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
circa 27 Apr 1780 in MA and died on 10 Oct 1874 in Plymouth, MA at age 94.

• Occupation: 1850-60: Farmer

• Age at Death: 94 yrs. 5 mo. 13 days. Married.

Sylvanus married Ruth BURGESS, daughter of William BURGESS and Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON, on 22 Oct
1800 in Plymouth, MA. Ruth died before Aug 1825.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3119 M i. Truman SAMPSON was born circa 30 Jan 1802 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 12 Aug 1884 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

+ 3120 M ii. Aaron SAMPSON was born circa 6 Mar 1807 in Plymouth, MA and died on 30 Apr 1890 in
Plymouth, MA at age 83.

+ 3121 M iii. Hiram SAMPSON was born circa 1809 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 3122 M iv. Ellis SAMPSON was born circa 1808 in MA and died prob. 1885 in Plymouth, MA at age
77.

+ 3123 M v. Levi SAMPSON was born Cal 5 Dec 1821 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 19 May 1891 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 69.

3124 F vi. Ruth SAMPSON.

Ruth married John PERRY.

Ruth next married Nathaniel PERRY.

+ 3125 F vii. Christianna/Christiana SAMPSON  was born circa 1824 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Oct 1850 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

+ 3126 F viii. Lucy SAMPSON.

3127 F ix. Sophia SAMPSON.

Sophia married Ebenezer BRYANT.

3128 F x. Susan SAMPSON.

Sylvanus next married Thirza DOTY, daughter of Lemuel DOTY and Phebe PEARSON, in Aug 1825 in
Plymouth, MA. Thirza was born on 8 Jan 1790 in Plymouth, MA and died after 1879.
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• Residence: 1850: Living with mother Phebe Warren.
1860: Housekeeper at home of William P. Pierce, farm laborer (b. circa 1811), Plymouth, MA. The
Samuel W. and Betsey W. Gould family also lived there.
1870: Still living with William P. Pierce and the Gould family.
1880: Living with nephew Tilden Pierce and wife Mary.

1469.  Thomas SAMPSON (Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa
1790 in MA and died on 2 Mar 1868 in Plymouth, MA at age 78.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Thomas Sampson, æ 60, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $900, b. MA; Mercy, 60, F.,
b. MA; Mercy, 34, F., b. MA; Serena, 23, F., b. MA; Lucia A., 19, F., b. MA.
1860: Thomas Sampson, æ 71, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,300, Value of Personal Estate
$500, b. MA; Mercy, 69, F., b. MA; Mercy W., 46, F., Dressmaker, b. MA; Serna, 34, F., Dress
Maker, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 10 mos. 10 days.

Thomas married Mercy BURGESS, daughter of William BURGESS and Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON, on
19 Apr 1810 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mercy was born circa 12 Sep 1791 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Nov 1876 in Plymouth, MA at age 85.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 2 mos. 9 days.

Children from this marriage were:
3129 F i. Mercy W. SAMPSON was born circa 1816 in MA.

3130 F ii. Serena SAMPSON was born circa 1827 in MA.

3131 F iii. Lucia Ann SAMPSON was born circa 1831 in MA.

+ 3132 F iv. Lydia SAMPSON was born circa 26 Feb 1739 in Plymouth, MA and died on 18 Apr 1817
in Plymouth, MA at age 78.

3133 F v. Wealthea B. SAMPSON.

Wealthea married Thomas OSBORNE Int. 8 Mar 1840 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3134 M vi. Thomas SAMPSON Jr. 

Thomas married Eunice GREEN.

• Of: Woodstock, Sagadahoc Co., ME.

1470.  Joseph SAMPSON  (Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in
Plymouth, MA.

• Of: Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Joseph married Sarah MANTER on 30 Sep 1792 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3135 M i. Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 

Joseph next married Zerviah BURGESS, daughter of Nathaniel BURGESS and Ruth CHANDLER, on
25 Jun 1798 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Zerviah was born in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3136 F i. Sally SAMPSON was born circa 13 Feb 1799 in MA and died on 7 Apr 1871 in Plymouth,

MA at age 72.

+ 3137 M ii. Rufus SAMPSON was born circa 1801 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
prob. 12 Dec 1858 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

+ 3138 M iii. Sylvanus SAMPSON was born circa 22 Feb 1803 in Plymouth, MA and died on 10 Oct
1865 in Plymouth, MA at age 62.

+ 3139 M iv. Marston SAMPSON was born circa 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 4 Oct 1866 in Plymouth, MA at age 60.

1471.  Mary/Polly SAMPSON  (Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1).

Mary/Polly married Benjamin PIERCE in 1801.

Children from this marriage were:
3140 F i. Judith PIERCE was born in 1802.

3141 M ii. Melzar PIERCE was born in 1804.

Melzar married Abby F. MORSE.

3142 F iii. Lucy PIERCE was born in 1807.

3143 M iv. Benjamin F. PIERCE was born in 1812.

Benjamin married Mary E. DREW.

+ 3144 M v. Mendall PIERCE was born circa 1815 in MA and died prob 1902 in Plymouth, MA at age
87.

1473.  Sophia SAMPSON  (Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 31
May 1795 in MA and died on 31 May 1795 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: The 1850 Federal Census lists her age as 53 indicating a birth year of about 1797.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 8 mos. 24 days..Widow. Daughter of Sylvanus Sampson and Mary Wright.

• Residence: 1860: Living with niece Sally Sampson Manter.

Sophia married John BURGESS Capt., son of John BURGESS and Annie TRIBBLE, on 10 Jan 1822
in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 16 Mar 1785, died on 4 May 1850 at age 65, and
was buried in Sec. A, #163 Burial Hill Cemetery, Plymouth, MA.

• Misc.: Was married to the sisters Sophia and Susan Sampson.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3145 M i. Albert Thomas BURGESS was born on 3 Sep 1825 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 3146 F ii. Sophia BURGESS was born on 1 Jul 1828 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 3 Aug 1911 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts at age 83.

1474.  Susan SAMPSON (Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1).

Susan married John BURGESS Capt., son of John BURGESS and Annie TRIBBLE, in 1805. John was
born on 16 Mar 1785, died on 4 May 1850 at age 65, and was buried in Sec. A, #163 Burial Hill Cemetery,
Plymouth, MA.
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• Misc.: Was married to the sisters Sophia and Susan Sampson.

Children from this marriage were:
3147 F i. Susan BURGESS was born in 1808.

3148 F ii. Ann T. BURGESS was born in 1810.

Ann married David DREW Jr., son of David DREW and Sally CHURCHILL,.

3149 F iii. Catherine BURGESS was born in 1815.

Catherine married Chandler BURGESS, son of Chandler BURGESS and Jane
MANTER,. Chandler was born in 1806.

Catherine next married Lewis CHANDLER, son of Chandler BURGESS and Jane
MANTER,. Lewis was born in 1808.

3150 F iv. Mary Ann BURGESS was born in 1817.

Mary married Pelham FINNEY.

3151 M v. John BURGESS Jr. was born in 1819.

John married Eliza CHITMAN.

• Of: New London, New London Co., Connecticut.

1475.  Lydia SAMPSON (Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1).

• Misc.: No further information discovered [SBCWJR].

Lydia married Nathaniel CLARK, son of William CLARK and Experience DOTY, on 9 Feb 1797 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 13 Jan 1747 in Plymouth, MA and died before
19 Jun 1820.

• Occupation: Mariner.

• Letter of administration: 19 Jun 1820.

Children from this marriage were:
3152 F i. Lydia CLARK was born on 19 Nov 1798.

Lydia married Abiathar HAWKES on 14 Nov 1819.

+ 3153 F ii. Esther CLARK was born on 20 Mar 1801 in Plymouth, MA and died on 26 Apr 1873 in
Plymouth, MA at age 72.

3154 F iii. Naomi CLARK was born on 13 Sep 1804.

Naomi married Thomas MANTER, son of Prince MANTER and Lucy BESSE,.

+ 3155 F iv. Experience CLARK was born on 21 Sep 1806, died on 12 Jul 1847 at age 40, and was
buried in Chiltonville Cemetery, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 3156 F v. Mary CLARK was born on 31 Jan 1809.

+ 3157 M vi. Nathaniel CLARK was born on 14 Mar 1811 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 19 Feb 1895 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and was buried in
Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1478.  Philemon SAMPSON  (Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born in 1765 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Residence: prob. Springfield, MA.

Philemon married Mary/Polly HUBBARD on 26 Nov 1789 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.
Mary/Polly was born in Concord, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: North Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3158 F i. Rebecca SAMPSON.

+ 3159 F ii. Mary SAMPSON.

+ 3160 F iii. Hannah SAMPSON.

3161 F iv. Ruth SAMPSON died young in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. She never
married and had no children.

3162 F v. Lura SAMPSON died living in 1863.

• Residence: 1863, Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

Lura married Seth FLAGG. Seth died living in 1863.

• Residence: 1863, Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

3163 F vi. Ruth S. SAMPSON was born circa 1803 in MA and died living in 1863 at age 60. She never
married and had no children.

• Residence: 1850: Living with sister Harriet S. and Sherebiah B. Day, q.v.
1863: Springfield, Hampden Co., MA

+ 3164 F vii. Caroline SAMPSON died living in 1863.

+ 3165 M viii. Pemberton H. SAMPSON died living in 1863.

3166 F ix. Charlotte SAMPSON was born circa Jun 1808 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts
and died on 25 Aug 1870 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age 62. She never
married and had no children.

• Residence: 1863: Springfield, Hampden Co., MA.
1870: Living with widowed sister Harriett in Springfield, Hampden Co., MA, q.v.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs. 2 mos. Single.

+ 3167 F x. Harriet SAMPSON was born circa Dec 1810 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts
and died on 2 Jul 1896 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

1479.  Priscilla SAMPSON  (Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born in 1771 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 May 1851 in Tamworth,
Carroll Co., New Hampshire at age 80.

• Residence: 1850, Tamworth, Carroll Co., New Hampshire. With son Alfred and his family.

• Age at Death: 80. Vinton gives her birth as 1767 and states "she lived beyond her 90th year," however
the 1850 Federal Census lists her age as 79. She does not appear in anywhere in the 1860 Census.

Priscilla married Gamaliel HATCH, son of Deacon David HATCH and Desire STANDISH,.
Gamaliel was christened on 27 Jun 1762 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Sep 1845 in
Tamworth, Carroll Co., New Hampshire at age 83.

• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Tamworth, Carroll Co., New Hampshire.
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• Age at Death: 84.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3168 M i. Newlon/Newland Sampson HATCH  was born on 23 Apr 1791 in Tamworth, Carroll Co.,

New Hampshire.

3169 F ii. Phebe HATCH was born circa Oct 1796 in Tamworth, Carroll Co., New Hampshire.

+ 3170 M iii. Melden/Melvin HATCH  was born circa 1802 in Tamworth, Carroll Co., New Hampshire.

+ 3171 M iv. Alfred HATCH was born in 1806 in Tamworth, Carroll Co., New Hampshire and died
between 6 Jun 1860 and 28 Jun 1870.

1480.  Perez SAMPSON (Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born on 18 May 1769 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Mar 1851 in West Brookfield,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 10 mos. 10 days Widower. Vinton says 82.

Perez married Mary BARNES on 10 Apr 1788. Mary was born circa 1770 and died on 18 Feb 1838 in
Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. Vinton says 63 yrs..

Children from this marriage were:
3172 F i. Lucy SAMPSON was born on 10 Apr 1789 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts

and died on 1 Mar 1848 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 58. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs. 10 mos. 26 days. Vinton says 59 yrs.

+ 3173 M ii. Daniel SAMPSON was born on 29 Oct 1790 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 Sep 1866 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at
age 75.

3174 F iii. Mary SAMPSON was born on 2 Jul 1793 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts
and died on 23 Mar 1809 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 15. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 15 yrs. 8 mos. 21 days. Vinton says 16 yrs..

3175 F iv. Sylvia SAMPSON was born on 17 Jun 1796 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts
and died on 15 Nov 1875 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 79. She
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. Single.

3176 M v. Jonathan SAMPSON was born on 18 Dec 1798 in Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Jun 1800 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age
1. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 5 mos. 23days.

3177 F vi. Fanny SAMPSON was born on 5 Apr 1801 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts
and died after 1862. She never married and had no children.

3178 M vii. Jonathan SAMPSON was born on 3 Dec 1802 in Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Sep 1805 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age
2. He never married and had no children.
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• Age at Death: 2 yrs 9 mos. 24 days

+ 3179 M viii. Frederick Dwight SAMPSON  was born on 20 Nov 1805 in West Brookfield, Worcester
Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 May 1887 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts at age 81.

+ 3180 M ix. William SAMPSON was born on 19 Oct 1807 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Nov 1890 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

+ 3181 M x. Joel SAMPSON was born on 8 Sep 1809 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts
and died on 14 Jul 1858 in North Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

+ 3182 M xi. Francis SAMPSON was born on 27 Mar 1811 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

1481.  West SAMPSON (Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
in 1771 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Music teacher.

• Misc.: Disappeared on trip South to find enployment.

West married Mary FOWLER.

• Of: NH.

• Residence: NH.

The child from this marriage was:
3183 M i. 6 Unidentified Children SAMPSON .

• Sex: Unknown.

1488.  Sampson HOLMES  (Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born in 1789 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Sampson Holmes, æ 61, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $500, b. MA; Rebecca Bisbee,
72, F., b. MA.
1860: Sampson Holmes, æ 71, M., Value of Real Estete $765, Value of Personal Estate $50, m. MA;
Rebecca Bisbee, 82, F., b. MA.
1870: Enumerated as living with widowed 91 year old mother Rebecca Bisbee, q.v.

Sampson married Bathsheba BISBEE, daughter of Abner BISBEE and Rebecca CHURCHILL, on 7 Apr
1819 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Bathsheba was born circa 1797 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1839 at age 42.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3184 M i. Ira Sampson HOLMES was born in 1820 and died in 1881 at age 61.

+ 3185 M ii. Martin Everett HOLMES  was born on 25 Jan 1824 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Feb 1895 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
71.

+ 3186 M iii. Alexander HOLMES was born on 28 Jun 1830 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 26 Oct 1856 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

1491.  Philemon SAMPSON  (Moses 587, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born on 21 Sep 1773 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 May 1868 in Niles,
Berrien Co., Michigan at age 94.
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Philemon married Abigail DELANO in Dec 1794. Abigail was born after 1772 and died on 31 Jul 1826 in
Keesville, NY.

Children from this marriage were:
3187 M i. Moses SAMPSON was born on 16 Feb 1796.

3188 M ii. Theodore SAMPSON was born in 1800 in VT and died on 9 Apr 1872 in Niles, Berrien
Co., Michigan at age 72.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs.

+ 3189 M iii. Elisha M. SAMPSON  was born circa 1806 in VT and died on 15 Dec 1880 in Niles, Berrien
Co., Michigan at age 74.

Philemon next married Elizabeth/Betsey KEMPTON,  daughter of Simeon KEMPTON and Annis
HOLLISTER, on 1 Jan 1837 in VT. Elizabeth/Betsey was born on 18 Nov 1795 in Manchester, VT and died on
6 Jun 1883 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan at age 87.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3190 M i. Philemon K. SAMPSON was born in Jun 1838 in Buffalo, Erie Co., New York and died on

11 Jun 1900 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan at age 62.

1495.  Oliver SAMPSON  (Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born on 7 May 1780 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Jun 1826 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 46.

• Residence: Winchester, NH.

Oliver married Elizabeth/Betsy HOLMES, daughter of Melatiah HOLMES  and Elizabeth
BRADFORD, on 25 Mar 1805 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth/Betsy was born circa 1780
and died circa 1852 in Ppob. Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

Children from this marriage were:
3191 F i. Judith SAMPSON.

3192 F ii. Maria SAMPSON.

3193 M iii. James SAMPSON was born in May 1812 and died on 9 Aug 1819 in Winchester, NH at age
7. He never married and had no children.

1496.  Moses SAMPSON  (Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 13
Oct 1781 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Hartford, Oxford Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.
1870: Retired farmer.

• Census: 1850: Moses Sampson, æ 68, M., Farmer, value of Real Estate $1,600, b. MA; Polly, 64, F., b.
MA; Elisha T., 29, M., Farmer, b. ME; Lydia J., 23, F., b. ME.
1860: Enumerated, with wife, as living with son Elisha T. and daughter-in-law Mary A. Sampson, q.v.
1860: Enumerated with wife Polly as living with son Elisha T. and Mary A. Sampson, q.v.
1870: Sampson, Moses, æ 88, M., W., Retired Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $1,300, b. MA, 21;
Polly, 84, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Sampson, Moses S., 54, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real
Estate $1,800, Value of Personal Estate $1,300, b. ME, 21; Sarah W., 46, F., W., Keeping House, b.
ME; Martha A., 19, F., W., at Home, b. ME, Albert S., 17, M., W., Works on Farm, attended School;
Mary E., 15, F., W., Attending School, b. ME, attended School; Arthur S., 9, M., W., attending School,
b. ME, attended School.

Moses married Polly THOMAS on 27 May 1807 in Hartford, Oxford Co., Maine. Polly was born circa 1796
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in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3194 M i. Moses S. SAMPSON was born circa 1816 in ME.

+ 3195 M ii. Elisha T. SAMPSON was born circa 1821 in ME.

+ 3196 F iii. Lydia Jane SAMPSON was born circa 1827 in ME.

1499.  Jeremiah SAMPSON Jr.  (Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 13 May 1787 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Dec 1865 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Occupation: 1865: Carpenter.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 8 mos. Widower.

Jeremiah married Clarissa/Clara TOMSON,  daughter of Eliab TOMSON and Rachel TOMSON, Int 1818.
Clarissa/Clara was born on 19 Jul 1792 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
3197 M i. William Washburn SAMPSON  was born on 7 Nov 1819 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 20 Apr 1905 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Occupation: 1853-1905: Carpenter.

• Census: 1860: Wm. W. Sampson, æ 37, M., Carpenter, b. MA; Sarah B., 35, F., b. ME.
1870: Sampson, William W., æ 47, M., W., Car Builder, b. MA, 21; Sarah D., 45, F., W., b.
ME.
1880: Sampson, William W., M., æ 59, Married, Carpenter, b. MA; Sarah W. [sic], W., F.,
48, Wife, Married, Disease of Spine, Disabled, b. ME.
1900: Sampson, William W., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1819, æ 80, Widower, b. MA, parents
b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home.
 
 

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. [sic] Widower.

William married Sarah D. WOODS, daughter of Joseph WOODS and Abigail
UNKNOWN, on 28 Nov 1853 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born
circa 4 Nov 1820 in Winslow, Kennebec Co., Maine and died on 23 Jun 1880 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 7 mos. 19 days. Married.

1501.  Deborah SAMPSON (Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born on 18 Oct 1791 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Dec 1817 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

• Cause of Death: Child bed fever.

• Age at Death: "In 27th y."

• Misc.: Twin of Priscilla.

Deborah married Peleg BRADFORD on 7 Oct 1813 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
3198 M i. Peleg Sampson BRADFORD was born on 10 Dec 1817 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 18 Apr 1896 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
78.
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• Occupation: 1896: Daughtsman.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 4 mos. 8 days.

Peleg married Lydia Hall ROBINSON, daughter of Jacob ROBINSON and Rhoda W.
CHANDLER, on 25 Feb 1847 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born
on 15 Jul 1827 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1502.  Priscilla SAMPSON  (Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born on 18 Oct 1791 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Oct 1867 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., MA at age 76.

• Misc.: Twin of Deborah.

Priscilla married Levi COOK on 11 May 1814 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Levi died on 27
Dec 1831 in New Orleans, Orleans Co., Louisiana.

Children from this marriage were:
3199 M i. Unidentified COOK was born Cal 22 Apr 1815 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 26 Apr 1815 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3200 M ii. Levi Lewis COOK was born on 7 Jul 1816 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3201 F iii. Delly COOK was born on 27 Sep 1818 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3202 F iv. Emily COOK was born on 2 Nov 1820 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3203 M v. Horace Holley COOK was born on 22 Oct 1822 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1858-1860: Real estate agent.
1870: Cl. wh. dry goods.
 

• Census: 1860: Enumerated at home of Rev. Alftred L. Baury: Horace H. Cook, æ 28, M.,
Real Estate Agent, b. VT [sic]; Maria, 25, F., b. MA.
1870: Cook, Henry [sic] H., æ 48, M. W., Cl. Wh. Dry Goods, Value of Real Estate $8,500,
Valueo of Personal Estate $5,000, b. MA, 21; Maria B., 40, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA;
Nolan, Joseph, 15, M., W., Servant, b. Ireland, parents foreign born; Smith, Mary, 20, F.,
W., Servant, b. Ireland, parents foreign born; Russell, Mary, 38, at Home, b.MA.
 

Horace married Maria B. WEBSTER, daughter of Amos WEBSTER and Nancy
UNKNOWN, on 1 Dec 1858 in Boston, Suffolk Co., MA. Maria was born circa 1830 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., MA.

3204 M vi. Justin Eli COOK was born on 18 Oct 1824 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1857-60: Hatter.

• Census: 1860: Justin E. Cook, æ 33, M., Hatter, b. MA; Priscilla C., 27, b. MA.

Justin married Priscilla C. SAMPSON, daughter of John SAMPSON and Unknown, 
on 7 Apr 1857 in Boston, Suffolk Co., MA. Priscilla was born circa 1832 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., MA.

1503.  Azel SAMPSON (Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born on 6 Jan 1797 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Aug 1872 in Kingston, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Residence: 1863, Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.
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1860-1872: Farmer
1870: Gentleman.

• Census: 1850: Asel [sic] Sampson, æ 53, M., Snoemaker, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. MA; Lucy I.,
48, F. b. MA; Asel [sic] H., 19, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Georgiana, 8, F., b. MA, attended School;
Jerome Washburn, 15, M., Shoemaker, b. MA.
1860: Azel Sampson, æ 63, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2500, Value of Personal Estate $1000, b.
MA; Lucy A., 58, F., b. MA; A. H., 29, M., S[hoe?] Manufacturer, Value of Personal Estate $1300, b.
MA; Georgiana, 18, F., Servant, b. MA; Priss Cook, 68, F., Seamstress, Value of Personal Estate
$1000, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Azel, æ 73, M., W., Gentleman, Value of Real Estate $1500, Value of Personal Estate
$1500, b. MA, 21. (Charles and Lucy A. Everson family living with Azel)
 

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 6 mos. 25 days  Widower.

Azel married Lucy Symmes BREWSTER, daughter of Pelham BREWSTER and Sarah/Sally SYMMES,  
on 24 Oct 1822 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born circa 23 Feb 1802 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Jun 1869 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Date of Birth: Isaac Brewster Bible says 5 Feb 1802.

• Middle initial: Kingston VR says it was "S".

• Age at Death: 67 yrs. 4 mos.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3205 F i. Lucy Ann SAMPSON was born on 20 Aug 1823 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 24 Jan 1873 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 49.

3206 F ii. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 14 Aug 1826 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 4 Feb 1829 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 6 mos.

+ 3207 M iii. Azel Herbert SAMPSON was born on 22 May 1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1900 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

3208 F iv. Georgiana SAMPSON was born circa 1842 in MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Servant.

1505.  Eliphalet STURTEVANT (Samuel STURTEVANT 596, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Aug 1784 in Auburn, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Eliphalet married Mary/Polly PRATT  on 27 Apr 1818 in Hebron, Oxford Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3209 M i. Zophar/Zopher Winchell STURTEVANT was born circa 27 Aug 1821 in Hebron, Oxford

Co., Maine and died on 3 Mar 1879 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

3210 M ii. Milton C. STURTEVANT was born circa 1830 in ME and died on 12 Sep 1852 in
Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 22. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1852: Shoemaker.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. Single

1506.  Zerviah STURTEVANT (Nathaniel STURTEVANT 598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31,
George 5, Abraham 1).
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Zerviah married William STROUD in 1792 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3211 M i. William Dalmon STROUD was born circa 1808 in NY.

1565.  Hon. Zabdiel SAMPSON III  (George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 22 Aug 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Jul 1828 in Plymouth, MA at age 46.

• Occupation: Blacksmith, then lawyer.

• Age at Death: 46y 10m 27d.

• Date of Death: Plymouth Vital Records says 29 Jul 1828.

• Biographical: A Representative from Massachusetts; born in Plympton, Mass., August 22, 1781;
pursued classical studies and was graduated from Brown University, Providence, R.I., in 1803; studied
law; was admitted to the bar in 1806 and commenced practice in Plymouth; elected as a Republican to
the Fifteenth and Sixteenth Congresses and served from March 4, 1817, to July 26, 1820, when he
resigned; appointed collector of customs at Plymouth, Mass., July 26, 1820, and served until his death
there July 19, 1828; interment in Burial Hill Cemetery.
 

Zabdiel married Ruth LOBDELL, daughter of Capt. Ebenezer LOBDELL and Judith UNKNOWN, on
18 Oct 1804. Ruth was born on 10 Apr 1784 and died on 16 Feb 1837 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 52.

• Age at Death: 52y., 10m., 6d.

Children from this marriage were:
3212 M i. Milton Lobdell SAMPSON  was born on 9 Oct 1805 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 19 Jul 1806 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.

+ 3213 F ii. Eudora Rowland SAMPSON  was born on 19 Jun 1807 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 21 Dec 1852 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
45.

3214 M iii. Algernon Sydney SAMPSON was born on 26 Feb 1809 in Plymouth, MA and died on 15
Jul 1815 in Plymouth, MA at age 6. He never married and had no children.

+ 3215 F iv. Marcia Lobdell SAMPSON  was born on 4 Jun 1811 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Jun 1859 in Poughkeepsie, Dutchess Co., New York at age 48.

3216 F v. Maria Louisa SAMPSON  was born on 22 Oct 1813 in Plymouth, MA and died living in
1863 at age 50.

Maria married Daniel RICKETSON Esq. on 27 Jan 1834. Daniel died living in 1863.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Attorney.

• Residence: 1863, New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3217 M vi. Algernon Sidney SAMPSON was born on 25 Jul 1815 in Plymouth, MA and died on 6 Nov
1849 at Sea at age 34.

Algernon married Adeline LOMBARD.

3218 F vii. Ruth Lobdell SAMPSON was born on 3 Feb 1819 in Plymouth, MA and died on 13 Feb
1851 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

Ruth married Daniel HATHAWAY.
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• Of: Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3219 M viii. Zabdiel Silsbee SAMPSON was born on 9 May 1821 in Plymouth, MA and died living in
1863 at age 42.

• Occupation: Physician and apothecary in Boston.

• Date of Birth: Plymouth Vital Records says 9 May 1826.

Zabdiel married Helen Maria BIRD.

• Of: Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

3220 F ix. Nancy Ripley SAMPSON was born on 29 Oct 1827 in Plymouth, MA and died on 9 May
1854 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

• Misc.: Twin of Judith Lobdell Sampson.

• Age at Death: 27yrs.

Nancy married James L. BAKER on 9 May 1850. James was born on 2 Feb 1813 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Feb 1886 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co.,
Minnesota at age 73. They had no children.

• Of: Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 73yrs.

3221 F x. Judith Lobdell SAMPSON was born on 27 Nov 1827 in Plymouth, MA and died from 0007
to 27 Nov 1827 in Plymouth, MA. She never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Nancy Ripley Sampson.

1566.  Lt. George SAMPSON (George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 8 Jun 1783 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 12 Apr 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 58, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: Clothier.

• Residence: After marriage, to Plymouth. In 1811 to Homer, NY, where he established its first woolen
mill. Back to Plympton in 1814 for four or five years, then to Duxbury.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR also says 8 Jan 1782 in Plympton.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 10 mos. 4 days. "h. of Sally."

George married Sally BARTLETT, daughter of Sylvanus BARTLETT and Sally LORING, on 1 Sep 1803
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sally was born on 30 Jul 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 9 Dec 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR also say 8 Dec 1841.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 4 mos. 9 days. "w. George"

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3222 F i. Sally Bartlett SAMPSON  was born on 16 May 1804 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died poss. 1867 in Cambridge or Duxbury, MA at age 63.

3223 M ii. George William SAMPSON  was born on 17 Jan 1806 in Plymouth, MA, died on 29 Aug
1829 in Duran [?] at age 23, and was buried in Conway, Horry Co., South Carolina.
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• Age at Death: 29 yrs. 8 mos. 12 days.

George married Susanna C. WADSWORTH, daughter of Samuel WADSWORTH and
Priscilla FAUNCE, on 19 Oct 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Susanna was
born on 6 Sep 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3224 M iii. Lloyd Granville SAMPSON  was born on 11 Feb 1808 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Jul 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

+ 3225 F iv. Hannah Cushing SAMPSON was born on 17 Feb 1810 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1862.

+ 3226 F v. Lucia Ann SAMPSON was born on 9 Jun 1812 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York and died
living in 1863 at age 51.

+ 3227 M vi. Joseph Allen SAMPSON was born on 10 Nov 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 7 Dec 1883 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

3228 F vii. Betsey Parker SAMPSON was born on 21 Jun 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Betsey married Kelley/Killey M. HUTTLESTONE,  son of Henry HUTTLESTONE and
Rhoda UNKNOWN, on 27 Sep 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Kelley/Killey was born circa 1818. They had no children.

• Of: Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1846: Ship builder.

Betsey next married David Delano HAMMOND .  They had no children.

• Of: Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1567.  Marston SAMPSON  (George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 1 Oct 1785 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 13 Nov 1822 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 37, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Agent and manager of Plympton Woolen Manufactory.

• Age at Death: 37 yrs., 1 mo., 13 days.

Marston married Leonice HOLMES, daughter of Elnathan HOLMES and Deborah BREWSTER, on
10 Sep 1810. Leonice was born on 26 Oct 1788, died on 10 Nov 1820 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 32, and was buried on 13 Nov 1820 in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Vinton says 10 Oct 1788.

• Age at Death: 32 y., 15d.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3229 F i. Leonice SAMPSON was born on 15 Sep 1811 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died living in 1863 at age 52.

3230 M ii. William M. SAMPSON  was born on 13 Oct 1815 in Plymouth, MA, died on 13 Sep 1828 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 12, and was buried in Burying Ground
(Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 12 yrs. 11 mos.

3231 F iii. Almira SAMPSON was born on 17 Dec 1817 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 29 Dec 1817, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton,
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Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 12 days.

3232 M iv. Zabdiel Holmes SAMPSON was born on 16 Nov 1819 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 6 Apr 1820, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green),
Plympton, Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Given name: Thatcher says Zardiel.

• Age at Death: 4 mos. 20 days.

Marston next married Caroline BARTLETT, daughter of Ansel BARTLETT and Elizabeth CHURCHILL, 
Cert. 22 Oct 1822 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3233 F i. Caroline SAMPSON was born on 22 Jun 1823 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1568.  Capt. John SAMPSON (George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born on 6 Apr 1788 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 4 Feb 1828 at Sea at age 39, and was
buried in Old Grove Cemetery, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

• Biography: "Captain of the Artillery Company in Plymouth ... afterwards Agent of the Plympton
Woollen Factory."

• Cause of Death: Unknown. Died "on his passage from Boston to Mantanzas in the Island of Cuba."

John married Priscilla BRAMHALL, daughter of Benjamin BRAMHALL/BRARNHALL Esq. and
Priscilla BURBANK, in 1811. Priscilla was born on 4 Apr 1789 in Prob. Quincy, MA, died on 11 Aug 1868 at
age 79, and was buried in Oak Grove/Vine Hills Cemetery, Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Misc.: Twin of Mercy Warren.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3234 M i. John Augustus SAMPSON was born on 21 Oct 1812 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 3235 M ii. Charles SAMPSON was born on 16 Mar 1817 in Plymouth, MA and died on 3 Mar 1859 in
Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 41.

+ 3236 F iii. Priscilla SAMPSON  was born on 19 Apr 1819 in Plymouth, MA and died in Feb 1861 at
age 41.

+ 3237 F iv. Caroline Elizabeth SAMPSON was born on 5 Apr 1824 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1569.  Alvin/Alvan SAMPSON  (George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 18 Feb 1791 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 25 Jul 1821 at Sea at age 30, and
was buried in Staten Island, NY.

• Date of Birth: Family records says 18 March 1791.

• Occupation: Plymouth, MA. Merchant.

• Age at Death: 30y 4m.

Alvin/Alvan married Susan CRANDON, daughter of Benjamin CRANDON and Susanna BISHOP, 
on 7 May 1815 in Plymouth, MA. Susan was born on 31 Mar 1795 in Plymouth, MA and died living in 1863 at
age 68.
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• Residence: 1863, Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3238 F i. Susan Crandon SAMPSON was born on 25 Mar 1816 and died on 26 Nov 1849 at age 33.

3239 M ii. William Boyd SAMPSON  was born on 16 Mar 1819 and died on 20 Oct 1821 at age 2.

+ 3240 F iii. Mary Boyd/Bishop SAMPSON  was born on 6 Mar 1821 and died on 4 Oct 1846 at age 25.

1570.  Joseph SAMPSON  (George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Oct
1794 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died living in 1863 at age 69.

• Occupation: Yeoman/farmer.

• Residence: 1863. Plympton and then, circa 1855, Middleboro, MA.

• Census: 1850: Joseph Sampson, æ 56, M., Farmer, Real estate value $2,900, b. MA; Hariett, 56, F., b.
NH; John A Cade, 20, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Hariett A. S[ampson]. Simmons, 25, F., b. MA; Joseph
B., 4/12, M., b. MA.

Joseph married Harriet RIDER, daughter of Capt. George RIDER and Deborah UNKNOWN, on 4
May 1817 in Plymouth, MA. Harriet was born circa 30 Sep 1798 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co, New
Hampshire and died 12May 1874 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

Children from this marriage were:
3241 M i. Joseph SAMPSON Jr. was born on 2 Aug 1818.

Joseph married Helen TAYLOR on 25 Dec 1844. Helen was born circa 1819, died from
0012 to 15 Apr 1846 at age 27, and was buried in Burying Ground (Plympton Green),
Plympton, Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 27 yrs.

Joseph next married Ella SHAW in Oct 1851 in Winchendon, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.  They had no children.

3242 F ii. Harriet Newell SAMPSON  was born from 0029 to 30 Jul 1821, died on 2 Dec 1823 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1, and was buried in Burying Ground
(Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 4 mos. 3 days.

+ 3243 F iii. Harriet Aurelia SAMPSON was born on 27 Nov 1824.

1571.  Schuyler SAMPSON  (George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 16 Jan 1797 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 31 Mar 1855 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 58, and was buried in Burial Hill, Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: William T. Davis in his "Memories of an Octogenarian"  gives the date as March 1787.
1797 seems more realistic based on the date of his marriages.

• Date of Death: Davis gives the date of 10 May 1855.

• Occupation: Cashier of the Old Colony Bank in Plymouth, MA, and afterwards its President until his
death.

Schuyler married Mary Ann BARTLETT, daughter of Amasa BARTLETT and Sarah TAYLOR, on 13
Aug 1823 in Plymouth, MA. Mary was born on 9 Sep 1798 in Plymouth, MA, died from 0003 to 6 Sep 1825 in
Plymouth, MA at age 27, and was buried in Sec. L, #118, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.
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• Age at Death: 27 years.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3244 F i. Mary Ann Bartlett SAMPSON  was born on 16 Apr 1825.

Schuyler next married Sarah/Sally Taylor BARTLETT,  daughter of Amasa BARTLETT and Sarah
TAYLOR, 31 Sep 1827 in Plymouth, MA. Sarah/Sally was born on 15 Nov 1794 in Plymouth, MA, died on 23
Aug 1848 at age 53, and was buried in Old Grove Cemetery, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3245 F i. Sarah Taylor Bartlett SAMPSON  was born from 0019 to 20 Dec 1829 in Plymouth,

MA and died on 17 Nov 1903 in Plymouth, MA at age 73. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 10 mos. 28 days. Single.

3246 M ii. George Schuyler SAMPSON was born on 29 Oct 1832 in Plymouth, MA, died on 22 Nov
1833 at age 1, and was buried in Sec. L, #117, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA. He never married
and had no children.

+ 3247 F iii. Hannah Bartlett SAMPSON was born on 18 Jan 1835 in Plymouth, MA.

1572.  Hannah SAMPSON (George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born from
0023 to 24 Dec 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Dec 1853 at age 53.

Hannah married Roswell BALLARD Cert. 3 Nov 1816 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Roswell
was born on 16 Sep 1792 in Whitesborough, NY and died on 31 Dec 1859 at age 67.

• Residence: In Plympton for some time and afterwards in Taunton, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3248 M i. Alvan Sampson BALLARD was born on 4 May 1817 and died living in 1863 at age 46.

+ 3249 M ii. Roswell Schuyler BALLARD was born on 23 Jun 1820 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died living in 1863 at age 43.

+ 3250 F iii. Hannah Elizabeth BALLARD was born on 3 Dec 1822 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Jan 1863 at age 40.

3251 F iv. Caroline Cynthia BALLARD was born on 22 Dec 1824 and died on 21 Aug 1826 at age 1.
She never married and had no children.

3252 M v. Charles Norman BALLARD was born on 1 Mar 1835 and died living in 1863 at age 28. He
never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1863, Camden, Oneida Co., New York.

1575.  Gideon BRADFORD III (Abigail SAMPSON 641, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 3 Sep 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 May 1808 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

• Age at Death: 26 yrs. 8 mos. 5 days. Husband of Grace Holmes, son of Gideon Brqadford Jr. and
Abigail Sampson.

Gideon married Grace HOLMES, daughter of Zaccheus HOLMES and Miriam CHURCHILL, on 14 Jun
1804 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Grace was born on 19 Sep 1785 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 3253 F i. Betsey BRADFORD was born on 22 Feb 1805 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

died on 29 Jul 1890 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85, and was buried in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1578.  Abigail BRADFORD (Abigail SAMPSON 641, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 25 Jul 1786 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Sep 1812 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

• Age at Death: In her 27 yr.

Abigail married Capt. Thomas ELLIS, son of Joel ELLIS and Annis UNKNOWN, on 22 Dec 1808 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born on 2 Apr 1783 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Mar 1830 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 46.

• Military Service: "Captain of the Military Company in Plympton."

• Age at Death: 46 yrs. 11 mos. 12 days.

Children from this marriage were:
3254 M i. Unidentified ELLIS was born on 13 Oct 1809 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 15 Oct 1809 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and
had no children.

+ 3255 F ii. Abigail Samson ELLIS was born on 13 Dec 1810 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 22 Mar 1892 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81,
and was buried in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1582.  Lt. William BRADFORD (Abigail SAMPSON 641, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born on 16 Dec 1797.

William married Fanny STANDISH, daughter of Jonathan STANDISH Jr. and Hannah Harlow
RICKARD, on 12 Dec 1822 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Fanny was born on 26 Oct 1805 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1896 in Attleboro, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
91.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3256 F i. Fanny Standish BRADFORD was born on 3 Apr 1823 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

3257 M ii. William Allen BRADFORD was born on 9 Jul 1826 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3258 F iii. Angeline Sampson BRADFORD was born on 23 Jun 1828 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Children: In the 1850 Federal Census a single child is listed in the William M. and
Angeline S. Adams household. Her name is clearly recorded as "Susan M. Burton" and her
age is given as 4. Since William and Angeline were married in 1848 it is unlikely that this
child was a natural child of theirs. In the 1860 Census Susan (age 14) continues to be the
only child living with the family. In the 1870 Census Angeline (age 41) is living with her
mother, Fanny Bradford (age 64), and Anna B. Bradford (age 39 - perhaps a younger
sister). There are no children. Thus Angeline and William may have had no natural
children of their own, thus ending her line of descent from Abraham Sampson.

Angeline married William M. ADAMS, son of Cyrus ADAMS and Polly UNKNOWN, on
16 Mar 1848 in Medway, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. William was born circa 1819 in MA.
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• Occupation: 1850: Jeweler in Attleborough, 1860: Farmer in Foxboro

3259 F iv. Ann Maria BRADFORD was born on 27 Dec 1829 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3260 M v. Surrannus BRADFORD was born on 14 Jun 1831 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1584.  Lucy SAMPSON (Gideon Jr. 643, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28
Dec 1783 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lucy married Capt. Calvin PIERCE on 7 Sep 1808 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lucy next married Spencer HOLMES.

The child from this marriage was:
3261 F i. Mary Alden HOLMES was born on 15 Aug 1823 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Mary married Parker BAKER.

Lucy next married Joseph MITCHEL on 3 Aug 1806.

1591.  Lt. John SAMPSON (Gideon Jr. 643, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on
28 Sep 1797 in MA and died after 1862.

• Occupation: 1850: Merchant.
1860: Variety store.

• Census: 1850: John Sampson, æ52, M., Merchant, Real estate value $1,500, b. MA; Phebe, 40, F., b.
MA; John F., 17, M., no occupation, b. MA; Hannah W., 13, F., b. MA, attends school; Charles F.
Winsor, 40, M., Mariner, b. MA; Marcy A., 28, F., b. MA; Marcy G., 5/12, F., b. MA; Elizabeth
Weston, 18, F., b. MA; Polly Carnes, 38, F., b. MA; Ann Sweeney, 25, F., b. Ireland.
1860: John Sampson, æ 62, M, Variety Store, Value of Personal Estate $1500, b. MA; Phebe, 53, F., b.
MA; Hannah W., 21, F., Seamstress, b. MA; John F., 26, M., Clerk, b. MA.

John married Hannah WRIGHT, daughter of Isaac WRIGHT Jr., Esq. and Selah ELLIS, on 6 Jul 1828 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 3 Jun 1800 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 8 Jan 1834 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 33, and was buried in
Church Cemetery, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 33y., 7m., 5d.

The child from this marriage was:
3262 M i. John Francis SAMPSON  was born on 8 Oct 1833 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 3 Jul 1895 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

• Age at Death: 61 yrs. 8 mos. 25 days. Married.

• Occupation: 1895: Steamship supplies.

John married Helen Frances WRIGHT, daughter of Otis WRIGHT and Ann Rogers
LARKIN, on 19 Mar 1863. Helen was born on 31 Oct 1840 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

John next married Charity Soule PARKER, daughter of Lt. Oliver PARKER and Phebe ELLIS, on 20 Dec
1835 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charity was born on 7 Sep 1800 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died 30 Nov 1838 or 1 Dec 1838 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38, and was
buried in Church Cemetery, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Misc.: Sister of John Sampson's third wife Phebe E. Parker.

• Cause of Death: Fever.

• Age at Death: 38y., 2m., 24d.

Children from this marriage were:
3263 M i. John F. SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 1833 in MA.

3264 F ii. Hannah Wright SAMPSON was born on 31 Jul 1838 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died living in 1863 at age 25. She never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1863, Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. With father.

John next married Phoebe Ellis PARKER, daughter of Lt. Oliver PARKER and Phebe ELLIS, on 16 Nov
1841 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Phoebe was born on 18 Jul 1806 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Apr 1878 in Washington, DC at age 71.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 8 mos. 8 days.

1593.  William Henry SAMPSON  (Gideon Jr. 643, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 30 Aug 1802 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Jul 1882 at age 79.

• Occupation: Trader, then insurance.

• Residence: Duxbury, then by 1863 in Boston.

• Census: 1850: William H. Sampson, æ 47, M., Merchant, Real estate value $2,000, b. MA; Sarah, 44,
F., b. MA; Lonice M. Sampson, 13, F., b. MA, attends school; Lucy S., 9, F., b. MA, attends school;
Sarah S., 2, b. MA; Abiah, 60, F., b. MA; Polly Coomen (sp?), 66, b. MA.

William married Sarah SPRAGUE, daughter of Honorable Seth SPRAGUE and Deborah SAMPSON, 
Cert. 28 Jan 1828 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 20 Sep 1805 and died on 15
Nov 1893 at age 88.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3265 M i. Oscar Hallett SAMPSON was born on 9 Feb 1829 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 15 Nov 1904 at age 75.

+ 3266 M ii. Eugene Henry SAMPSON was born on 19 Dec 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Aug 1901 at age 67.

+ 3267 F iii. Leonice SAMPSON was born on 29 Mar 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3268 M iv. William H. SAMPSON Jr. was born on 4 May 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3269 F v. Lucy Sprague SAMPSON was born on 4 Aug 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

3270 F vi. Sarah Sprague SAMPSON was born on 29 Jun 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

1596.  Hannah COOPER (Hannah SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 13 Dec 1786 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Hannah married John FULLER, son of Ephraim FULLER and Hannah UNKNOWN, on 16 May 1811.
John was born circa 3 May 1774 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Nov 1857 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.
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• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: John Fuller, æ 76, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA; Hannah, 64, F., b.
MA; John Jr., 32, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $750, b. MA; Polly Cooper [prob. sister-in-law],
58, F., b. MA; james T. Fuller, 3/12, M., b. MA; James D., 28, Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $300,
b. MA.
1860: John Fuller, æ 42, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal Estate $300, b.
MA; Hannah, 73, F., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 6 mos. 23 days. [marriage status not given]

Children from this marriage were:
3271 M i. John FULLER Jr. was born circa 1818 in MA.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

John married Joana ? TILSON ?.

+ 3272 M ii. James D. FULLER was born circa Aug 1821 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 13 Jul 1864 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

1597.  Eleanor COOPER (Hannah SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born 3 Apr1788 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1817 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as living with son Earl E. and his wife Deborah, q.v. Husband not included.

Eleanor married Ezra RIDER, son of Nathaniel RIDER and Unknown, on 2 Feb 1809 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ezra was born on 12 Jul 1783 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3273 M i. Ezra Bradford RIDER was born on 20 Feb 1810 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 3274 M ii. Earl Etson/Edson RIDER was born on 8 Apr 1812 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3275 F iii. Hannah Sampson RIDER was born on 23 Nov 1813 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3276 F iv. Lydia Cooper RIDER was born on 6 Oct 1816 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3277 M v. Lloyd Anson RIDER was born on 29 Jan 1818 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Rider, Lloyd A., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1820 [sic], 80, M., Married 50 yrs.
[sic], b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Sarah C., Wife,
W., F., b. Mar 1827, 73, married 50 yrs [sic], bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

Lloyd married Sarah E. CUSHMAN on 18 Nov 1842 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

1600.  Priscilla Virgil COOPER  (Hannah SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 11 Apr 1797 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Feb 1894 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 96.
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• Middle name: Davis says it was "Virgin."

• Date of Birth: Plympton VR say 29 Jun 1843 of 'lingering consumption" on 29 Jun 1843 at "19 y. 4 m.
22 d." [sic]. It also identifies her as the daughter of Richard Cooper.

• Age at Death: 96 yrs. 9 mos. 27 days. [sic] Widow. parents "Richard and Hannah Cooper"

Priscilla married Barzillai Ellis WRIGHT, son of Billya/Billey WRIGHT  and Patience ELLIS, on 8 Dec
1822 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Barzillai was born on 13 Jun 1793 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3278 F i. Priscilla Cooper WRIGHT  was born on 7 Feb 1824 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 29 Jun 1843 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 19.

• Age at Death: 19 yrs. 4 mos. 22 days.

+ 3279 F ii. Eliza Ann WRIGHT was born on 22 Apr 1825 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 14 May 1899 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

3280 F iii. Sarah Newton WRIGHT was born on 5 Nov 1829 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3281 M iv. Barzillai Ellis WRIGHT Jr.  was born on 30 Oct 1832 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1602.  John Dexter COOPER (Hannah SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born on 1 Dec 1802 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

John married Sarah B. NEWTON, daughter of Simon NEWTON and Sally UNKNOWN,. Sarah was born
on 1 Dec 1805 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
3282 M i. Richard COOPER was born on 14 Apr 1828 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1603.  Fanny Drew SAMPSON  (Philemon 646, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born on 15 May 1791 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 May 1848 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 56.

• Mayflower Ancestor: Pilgrims John Alden, William Brewster and George Soule.

Fanny married William DELANO, son of Samuel DELANO and Abigail DREW, on 8 Dec 1814 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 25 Apr 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 15 Aug 1784, and died on 23 Feb 1833 at Sea at age 49.

• Date and Place of Death: Cushing says "at sea near Wilmington Bar NC" 24 Feb 1833.

Children from this marriage were:
3283 M i. William DELANO Jr. was born on 24 Sep 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 24 Feb 1833 at sea. at age 17.

3284 F ii. Fanny Drew DELANO was born on 6 Sep 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Fanny married Henry SIMMONS, son of Charles SIMMONS  and Lydia WESTON, on 22
Dec 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3285 M iii. Charles Thomas DELANO was born on 28 Jun 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Feb 1833 at sea. at age 14.

3286 M iv. Henry Chandler DELANO was born on 29 Nov 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts and died on 21 May 1860 in Ohio River near Ceredo, Wayne Co., WV at age
38.

Henry married Lydia Ellis BREWSTER, daughter of Job Ellis BREWSTER and Lydia
Dunham DOTY, on 16 Nov 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3287 F v. Abigail Drew DELANO was born on 10 Aug 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Jul 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 36.

Abigail married Alden SIMMONS, son of Charles SIMMONS  and Lydia WESTON, on
29 Sep 1839.

• Mayflower Ancestor: Pilgrims John Alden, Henry Samson, George Soule and Myles
Standish.

3288 F vi. Marion Bradford DELANO was born on 9 Sep 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1901 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

Marion married Hiram WINSOR, son of Charles WINSOR and Beulah WADSWORTH, 
on 22 Nov 1845 in NY. Hiram was born on 10 Nov 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 3289 M vii. Samuel DELANO was born on 23 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 29 Mar 1873 in Cohasset, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 44.

Fanny next married Charles SIMMONS .

1604.  Kezia SAMPSON (Philemon 646, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15
Feb 1793 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Kezia married Capt. Otis WINSOR, son of Samuel WINSOR and Asenith/Sarah HUNT,. Otis was born on
12 Jul 1787 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Feb 1821 at Sea at age 33.

Children from this marriage were:
3290 F i. Catharine WINSOR was born on 4 Oct 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3291 M ii. Ezra M. WINSOR was born on 2 Apr 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3292 M iii. Otis WINSOR was born on 9 Oct 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Otis married Julia D. HUNT, daughter of Barker HUNT and Lucy LOUDEN, on 21 Dec
1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Julia was born on 17 May 1829 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date  of Birth: Duxbury VR also say 23 May.

3293 M iv. Samuel WINSOR was born on 21 Oct 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3294 F v. Keziah M. WINSOR was born on 15 Jan 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Keziah married Francis COOPER on 20 Oct 1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3295 F vi. Sally B. WINSOR was born on 13 Jan 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 5 Mar 1895 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 96.

1612.  Ira B. SAMPSON (Issacher/Esechar 647, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born circa 1812 in Worthington, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Apr 1856 in Springfield,
Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age 44.
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• Occupation: 1856: Tax Collector.

• Census: 1850: Ira B. Sampson, æ 39 , M., Wire Manufacture, value of Real Estate $2300, b. MA; Julia
A., 36, F., b. MA; Harriett, 15, F., b. MA, attended School; Amasa B., 13, M., b. MA, attended School;
Ira B., 10, M., b. MA, attended School; Julia A., 6, F., b. MA, attended School; Martha E., 2, F., b. MA;
Sarah A. Knox, 27, F., b. CT

• Age at Death: 44 yrs.

Ira married Julia Ann BLUSH on 10 Jun 1838 in Middlefield, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts. Julia was born
circa 1814 in Middlefield, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1860: Julia A. Sampson, æ 46, F., Value of Real Estate $6,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. MA; Ira B., 20, M., Book Keeper, b. MA; Julia A., 16, F., Student, b. MA, attended School;
Martha A., 11. F., b. MA, attended School; Henrietta, 8, F., b. MA; Eliza Winslow, 24, F., Servant, b.
MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3296 M i. Henry F. SAMPSON was born in May 1835 in Middlefield, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts.

3297 F ii. Harriett SAMPSON was born circa 1835 in MA.

3298 M iii. Amasa B. SAMPSON was born circa 1837 in MA.

+ 3299 M iv. Ira B. SAMPSON Jr. was born on 22 Apr 1840 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Dec 1890 in Tempe, Maricopa Co., Arizona at age 50.

3300 M v. Clark D. SAMPSON was born circa Jun 1842 in Middlefield, Hampshire Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Feb 1843 in Middlefield, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 8 mos.

3301 F vi. Julia A. SAMPSON was born circa 1844 in MA.

3302 F vii. Martha Newton SAMPSON  was born circa 20 Nov 1848 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 25 Feb 1907 in Morristown, Morris Co., New Jersey at age 58, and
was buried on 28 Feb 1907 in Springfield Cemetery, Springfield, Hampden Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs. 3 mos 5 days. Married.

Martha married Frank Mosely HURLBURT, son of Asaph HURLBURT and Hannah
UNKNOWN, on 30 Oct 1879 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. Frank was born
circa 1850 in Milan, Erie Co., Ohio.

• Occupation: 1879: Bank Clerk.

1616.  George PERKINS (Gideon PERKINS 649, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 26 Jun 1778 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

George married Experience BATTLES, daughter of Samuel BATTLES and Unknown, on 22 Jun 1800 in
Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
3303 M i. George PERKINS.

George married Rebecca BARTLETT.

+ 3304 M ii. Dr. Thomas Spencer PERKINS.

+ 3305 F iii. Rebecca PERKINS was born in 1821, died in 1900 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in Sec. C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

3306 F iv. Experience PERKINS.
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Experience married Ezekiel Cushing TURNER.

3307 M v. William PERKINS was born in 1810.

+ 3308 F vi. Sarah PERKINS was born on 31 Dec 1802.

3309 F vii. Jane PERKINS.

Jane married Zacheus STEPHENS.

3310 F viii. Hannah PERKINS was born in 1816.

3311 F ix. Betsey Williams PERKINS .

Betsey married Israel W. THOMPSON.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1617.  Rebecca PERKINS (Gideon PERKINS 649, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 13 Sep 1780 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Rebecca married Andrew MAXIM, son of John MAXIM and Martha UNKNOWN, on 20 Jul 1800 in
Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Andrew was born on 29 Oct 1778 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3312 F i. Hannah MAXIM was born in 1801 and died in 1863 at age 62.

1619.  Gideon PERKINS Jr. (Gideon PERKINS 649, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 22 Mar 1786 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Gideon married Joanna DREW, daughter of David DREW and Unknown, on 21 Mar 1809 in Plymouth,
MA.

Children from this marriage were:
3313 F i. Joanna Drew PERKINS.

Joanna married William PEARSON.

3314 F ii. Ellis Atwood PERKINS .

Ellis married Elnathan WILBUR.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3315 M iii. Gideon PERKINS III.

Gideon married Deborah W. BURGESS on 21 Jan 1841 in Plymouth, MA.

3316 M iv. Arad PERKINS.

Arad married Rhoda GOODWIN.

• Of: Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Arad next married Abby R. SCUDDER, daughter of Alonzo SCUDDER and Unknown,.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

3317 M v. David Drew PERKINS.

David married Lucy ATWOOD.
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• Of: Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3318 M vi. Hiram PERKINS.

Hiram married Lucy DAVIS.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

3319 F vii. Almira A. PERKINS.

Almira married Lloyd PERKINS.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3320 F viii. Emily F. PERKINS.

1659.  Sally MURDOCK (Martha PERKINS 657, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1794 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Jul 1858 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. "Widow of Holmes Sampson" stated on p. 253. Her parents listed on p. 237.

Sally married Holmes SAMPSON, son of Deacon Samuel SAMPSON and Lydia HOLMES,. Holmes was
born in Aug 1793 and died in 1839 at age 46.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Extinct!: "This branch of the family is now extinct."

Children from this marriage were:
3321 M i. George SAMPSON.

3322 M ii. John SAMPSON.

3323 M iii. Elisha SAMPSON.

1660.  Hannah MURDOCK (Martha PERKINS 657, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born in 1804 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1844 at age 40.

Hannah married Abial THOMAS in 1823. Abial was born in 1801 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1871 at age 70.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3324 M i. Levi THOMAS was born in 1837 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1900

in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

1666.  Alvin PERKINS (Samson PERKINS 661, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 11 Oct 1803 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 May 1875 in Carver,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Occupation: 1875: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 6 mos. Married.

Alvin married Priscilla DUNHAM, daughter of Ebenezer DUNHAM and Priscilla UNKNOWN, on 27 Oct
1825 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Priscilla was born on 3 Nov 1801 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3325 F i. Elizabeth PERKINS was born on 2 Nov 1827 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3326 M ii. Alvin Sampson PERKINS was born on 14 Feb 1834 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts and died after 17 May 1910.

3327 M iii. Albert Warren PERKINS was born on 23 Sep 1839 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 14 May 1910.

• Occupation: 1864-1870: Carpenter.
1880: Pattern maker.
1900: Superintendant.

• Census: 1870: Perkins, Albert W., æ 30, M., W., Carpenter, b. MA; Maria S., 29, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. OH.
1880: Perkins, Albert W., W., M., æ 41, Married, pattern Maker, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Maria, W., F., 39, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. OH, parents b. MA.
1900: Perkins, Alfred W., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1840, æ 59, Married 34 yrs, b. MA, parents
b. MA, Superintendant, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Maria
S., Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1841, 58, Married 34 yrs, b. OH, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Perkins, Albert W., Head, M., W., æ 70, Married 46 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Retired, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Maria, S., Wife, F., W.,
70, Married 46 yrs, bore no children, b. OH, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Shaw, Marion A., Niece, F., W., 26, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes.

Albert married Maria SHAW, daughter of John SHAW and Lydia TILLSON, on 22
May 1864 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Maria was born circa 1841 in Carver,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 14 May 1910. They had no children.

1670.  Silvia KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY  (George KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 662, Rebecca SAMPSON 172, George
Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1).

Silvia married Benjamin BAKER on 28 Jan 1821 in Greenwich, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3328 M i. George Smith BAKER was born in Dec 1828 in NY and died between 18 Jun 1900 and 9

May 1910.

1677.  Luzerne/Lucerne KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY  (Luke KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 663, Rebecca SAMPSON 

172, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Apr 1800 in Milford, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Luzerne/Lucerne married Ellis TAFT on 26 Apr 1827 in Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Ellis was
born in 1802 in Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Ellis Taft, æ 51, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,800, b. MA; Luzerne, 50, F., b.
MA; Luther E., 22, M., Farmer, b. MA; Charlotte Ann, 16, F., b. MA, attended School; Delia W., 8, F.,
b. MA, attended School; George Taft, 50, M., Faarmer, Value of Real Estate $1,800, b. MA.
1860: Ellis Taft, æ 61, M., Farmer, value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of Personal Estate $600, b. MA;
George [brother?], 60, M., Farmer, b. MA; Luther [son], 32, M., Farmer, b. MA; Lucerne [wife], 60, F.,
b. MA; Delia [daughter], 18, F., b. MA; John Davenport [son-in-law], 20, M., Carpenter, b. MA;
Charlotte [daughter], 26, F., b. MA; Samuel [grandson], 10/12, M., b. MA; Jeremiah Kelley, 23, M.,
Gentleman, Value of Real Estate $300, Vlaue of Personal Estate $2,000, b. MA; Maary Bixby, 24, F.,
Domestic, b. MA; Mary Megan, 19, F., Domestic, b. Ireland.
 

Children from this marriage were:
3329 M i. Luther E. TAFT was born circa 1828 in MA.
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• Occupation: 1850-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: Taft, Luther E., W., M., 42, Single, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; George,
W., M., 80, Uncle, Single, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Davenport, John L. Jr., W., M.,
17, Nephew, Single, farm Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA, Barry, Winifred, W., F., 33,
Servant, Married, Domestic Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland; berry, Mary A., W., F.,
11, Boarder, Single, attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. Ireland; Carey,
John, W., M., 79, Baorder, Widower, Farm Laborer, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland.

+ 3330 F ii. Charlotte Ann TAFT was born circa 22 Sep 1833 in Mendon, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Dec 1864 in Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

3331 F iii. Delia W. TAFT was born circa 1842 in MA.

1681.  George CUSHMAN Jr. (George CUSHMAN 669, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 1 Aug 1791 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Duxbury VR also gives the year as 1790.

George married Judith WESTON.

Children from this marriage were:
3332 M i. George P. CUSHMAN was born on 18 Oct 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3333 M ii. John CUSHMAN was born on 17 Dec 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3334 F iii. Rebecca Thomas CUSHMAN was born on 31 Oct 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 3335 M iv. Rufus CUSHMAN was born on 26 Sep 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3336 M v. Seth CUSHMAN was born on 19 Apr 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 21 Aug 1842 in Duxbury, MA and Fairhaven, Massachusetts at age 7.

• Year of Birth: Duxbury VR also says 1833.

3337 F vi. Unidentified CUSHMAN was born on 5 Sep 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3338 U vii. Alden CUSHMAN was born on 12 Nov 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1686.  Joseph CUSHMAN (George CUSHMAN 669, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Aug 1800 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Dec 1863 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 3 mos. 14 days. Married.

Joseph married Saba E. RIPLEY, daughter of Daniel RIPLEY and Jane/June McLAUTHLIN, on 31 Oct
1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Saba was born on 19 Aug 1803 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Jun 1891 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 10 mos. Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
3339 F i. Sarah Foster CUSHMAN was born on 30 Jan 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 2 Sep 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 7.
She never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR also says 31 Jan 1839.

• Age at Death: 7 yrs. 7 mos., 3 days.
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+ 3340 M ii. Henry L. CUSHMAN was born on 28 Jul 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 7 Mar 1908 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81, and
was buried on 10 Mar 1908 in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

3341 F iii. Unidentified CUSHMAN was born on 25 Jan 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3342 F iv. Unidentified CUSHMAN was born on 11 Apr 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3343 F v. Betsey C. CUSHMAN was born on 13 Jun 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1689.  Briggs CUSHMAN (George CUSHMAN 669, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 7 Apr 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Briggs married Lucy KEEN on 2 Jan 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3344 M i. Briggs CUSHMAN Jr. was born on 22 Apr 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3345 F ii. Lucy Ann CUSHMAN was born on 7 Aug 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3346 M iii. Peleg CUSHMAN was born on 10 May 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1700.  Patience Burgess DELANO  (Lydia Soule CUSHMAN 674, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Sep 1798 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1860: Patience Soule, æ 60, F., value of Real Estate $5,000, Value of Personal Estate $500, b.
MA; Simeon, 28, Merchant, b. MA.
1870-1880: Enumerate at home of son Simeon Soule, q.v.
 

Patience married Simeon SOULE/SOULES Jr., son of Simeon SOULE/SOULES and Jane WESTON, on
31 Jan 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Simeon was born on 2 Oct 1790 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 20 Oct 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 53.

• Age at Death: 53 yrs. 17 days.

The child from this marriage was:
3347 M i. Simeon SOULE/SOULES III was born on 13 Jan 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Merchant.
1870: Broker.
1880: Clerk in store.
1900: Coal mining owner.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated at home of mother Patience B. Soule, q.v.
1870: Soule, Simeon, æ 36, M., W., Broker, value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal
Estate $300, b. MA, 21; Patience B. [mother], 71, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Davis,
Wm. D., 20, M., W., No Occupation, b. England; Ball, J. B., 40, M., W., No Occupation, b.
NH, 21.
1880: Soule, Simeon, W., M., æ 48, Single, Clerk in Store, b. MA, parents b. MA; patients
[sic], W., F., 81, Mother, Widow, Keeping House, Paralisis [sic], b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Soule, Simeon, Lodger, W., M., b. Jun 1839, æ 61, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Coal Mining Owner, reads, writes, speaks English; Harriet W., Lodger, W., F., b. Apr
1849, 51, Married 13 yrs, bore no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.

• Date of Birth: Note that the Duxbury VR say he wa born in 1832 but that the Census lists
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him as being born in 1839.

Simeon married Harriet WILSON on 24 Sep 1885 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
Harriet was born circa 1846 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died in 1901 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 55. They had no children.

1708.  Asa Sampson DELANO (Lydia Soule CUSHMAN 674, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Oct 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1883 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Occupation: 1850: Housewright.
1858: Mechanic.
1860: Shipwright.
1870-1880: Farmer.
 

• Census: 1850: Asa S. Delano, æ 37, M., Housewright, Value of Real Estate $800, b. MA; Eunice T.,
30, F., b. MA; John P., 10, M, b. MA, attended School; Eunice T., 7, F., b. MA, attended School.
1860: Asa S. Delano, æ 47, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal Estate
$600, b. MA; Abby, 24, F., b. MA; John P., 20, M., Shoe Cutter, b. MA; Eunice F. [sic], 18, F.,
Seamstress, b. MA; Frank J., 9/12, b. MA.
1870: Delano, Asa S., æ 57, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,515, Value of Personal Estate
$825, b. MA, 21; Abby J., 44, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Frank, 10, M., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School; Edith A. [sister], 61, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA.
1880: Delano, Asa S., W., M., æ 67, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Abbie S., W., F., 54,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank J., W., M., 20, Son, Single, mariner, b.
MA, parents b. MA.

Asa married Eunice T. BURGESS, daughter of Joseph BURGESS and Salley RICHMOND, on 11 Jan 1839
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Eunice was born circa 3 Feb 1820 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Apr 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 35.

• Age at Death: 35 yrs. 2 mos. 15 days. Married. Lists parents as Joseph and Eunice Burgess.

Children from this marriage were:
3348 M i. John P. DELANO was born on 8 Mar 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3349 F ii. Eunice T. DELANO was born on 11 Aug 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Eunice married Orson M. ARNOLD, son of Abel C. ARNOLD and Mary P.
UNKNOWN, on 23 Oct 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Orson was born circa
1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1864: Mariner.

Asa next married Abigail J. WESTON, daughter of James WESTON Jr. and Abigail J. CHANDLER, on
25 Nov 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 19 Aug 1825 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 Oct 1907 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 1 mo. 28 days.

• Residence: 1900: Enumerated in 1900 Census as a widow living with son Winslow Johnson, q.v.

The child from this marriage was:
3350 M i. Frank J. DELANO was born circa Sep 1859 in MA and died poss. 1892 in Boston, Suffolk

Co., Massachusetts at age 33.
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• Occupation: 1880: Mariner.

Frank married Unidentified UNKNOWN poss. 1884 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

1709.  Deborah Cushman DELANO (Lydia Soule CUSHMAN 674, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 
32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Sep 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 6 Feb
1904 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88, and was buried on 9 Feb 1904 in Mayflower Cemetery,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 4 mos. 11 days. Widowed. "husband. Melzar Hunt"

• Census: 1900: Hunt, Deborah, Head, W., F., b. Sep 1816, æ 83, Widowed, bore 1 child, 0 survives, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Delano Edith A.,
Boarder [sister], W., F., b. Jan 1808, 92, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

Deborah married Melzar HUNT, son of John HUNT and Betsey STEPHENS, on 11 Dec 1842 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Melzar was born on 12 Oct 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 May 1891 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Occupation: 1850: Mariner.
1853: Shoemaker.
1870: Mariner.
1880: Clerk in store.
1891: Mariner.

• Census: 1850: Melzar Hunt, æ 28, M., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $800, b. MA; Deborah C., 29, F.,
b. MA.
1860: Melzar Hunt, æ 40, M., Fisherman, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. MA; Deborah C., 43, F., b.
MA; Lydia F., 6, F., b. MA.
1870: Hunt, Melzar, æ 50, M., W., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $900, Value of Personal Estate $800,
b. MA, 21; Deborah C., 53, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Lydia F., 16, F., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School.
1880: Hunt, Melzar, W., M., æ 60, married, Clerk in Store, b. MA, parents b. MA; Deborah C., W., F.,
63, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Delano, Edith A., W., F., 72, Sister [sic:
sister-in-law], Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 8 mos. 18 days. Married.

The child from this marriage was:
3351 F i. Lydia F. HUNT was born on 15 Oct 1853 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 23 Feb 1896 at age 42.

Lydia married Winslow Parker JOHNSON,  son of Winslow JOHNSON and Abigail
J. WESTON, on 18 Aug 1872 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Winslow was
born on 6 Jan 1848 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 6 May 1910
and 7 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1872: Clerk.
1896-1900: Bookkeeper.
1910: General store proprietor.

• Census: 1860: [Living with John and Susan M. Short family] W. P. Johnson, 12, M., b.
MA, attended School.
1870-1880: Not located.
1900: Johnson, Winslow P., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1848, æ 52, Married 4 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Book keeper, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns farm Mortgage Free;
Lizzie W., Wife, W., F., b. May 1863, 37, married 4 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Poultry raiser, reads, writes, speaks English; Muriel O., Daughter, W., F.,
b. Oct 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Delano, Abbie J., Mother, W., F., b. Aug
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1825, 74, Widow, bore 6 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Johnson, Winslow P., Head, M., W., æ 62, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, General Store Proprietor, reads, writes, Own Home Mortgage Free; Lizzie
W., Wife, F., W., 47, Married 13 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA. parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Mureil O., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Violet G., Daughter, F., W., 10,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, attended School.
 

1716.  Capt. David CUSHMAN Jr. (David C. CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Sep 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Oct 1878 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Occupation: 1850-1878: Mariner.

• Census: 1850: David Cushman Jr., æ 41, M., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $2,ooo, b. MA; Mary W.,
38, F., b. MA; Mary, 3, F., b. MA; Daniel Sampson [step son], 15, M., b. MA.
1860: David Cushman, æ 52, M., Master Mariner, Value of Real Estate $2,750, Value of Personal
Estate $1,500, b. MA; Mary W., 49, F., b. MA; Daniel Sampson [step son], 25, M., Mariner, b. MA;
Mary Cushman, 13, F., b. MA, attended School; Walter Cushman, 8, b. MA attended School.
1870:Cushman, David, æ 62, M., W., Mast.[ter]  Mariner, Value of Real Estate $2,640, Value of
Personal Estate $1,155, b. MA, 21; Mary W., 58, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Mary A., 23, F., W.,
no Occupation, b. MA; Walter F., 18, M., W., Farming, b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 71 yrs 12 days. Married.

David married Mary W. ALDEN, daughter of John ALDEN and Mary/Polly WINSOR,  on 11 Apr 1841
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 28 Oct 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Mar 1897 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1880: Cushman, Mary, W., F., æ 68, Widow, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Walter
F., W., M., 28, Son, Single, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 4 mos. 7 days. [computes to birth on 29 Dec 1811]

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3352 F i. Mary W. CUSHMAN was born on 12 Dec 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died after 1930.

3353 M ii. Walter F. CUSHMAN was born on 20 Nov 1842 and died on 24 May 1848 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 5. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 6 yrs. 6 mos.

3354 F iii. Camilla CUSHMAN was born on 17 Jul 1845 in East Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 May 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 10 mos. 13 days.

+ 3355 M iv. Walter F. CUSHMAN was born in Mar 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died between 14 May 1910 and 2 Feb 1920.

1719.  Emery/Emorery CUSHMAN (David C. CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jul 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 13 Apr 1884 in
Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 69, and was buried in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1853: Mechanic.
1859-1880: Box maker.

• Census: 1860: Emery Cushman, æ 45, M., Box Maker, Value of Real Estate $6,000, Value of Personal
Estate $1,500, b. MA; Caroline, 29, F., b. MA; Sarah, 16, F., b. MA, attended School; Julia, 6, F., b.
MA, attended School; Carrie, 2, F., b. MA, attended School; Henry W., 1, M., b. MA; Edward Douglas
[possible brother-in-law], 16, M., Box maker App[rentice], b. MA, attended School; Jacob Taber, 46,
M., Master Mariner, Value of Real Estate $20,000, Value of Personal Estate $2,000.
1870: Cushman, Emery, æ 56, M., W., Box Maker, Value of Real Estate $25,000, Value of Personal
Estate $15,000, b. MA, 21; Caroline, 38, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA; Julia L., 16, F., W., at Home, b.
MA, attended School; Carrie D., 13, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Henry W., 11, M., W.,
at School, b. MA, attended School; Emery E., 3, M., W., b. MA.
1880: Cushman, Emery, W., M., æ 66, Married, Box Manufacturer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Caroline S.,
W., F., 49, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carrie A., W., F., 23, Daughter,
Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.; Henry W., M., 21, Son, Single, Box Maker, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Emery E., W., M., 14, Son, Single, at Home, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 9 mos. Married. Son of David and Betsey Cushman.

Emery/Emorery married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Emery/Emorery next married Caroline S. DOUGLASS, daughter of B. N. DOUGLASS and Phebe
UNKNOWN, on 2 Jan 1853 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Caroline was born circa 1831 in
Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3356 F i. Sarah Ardella CUSHMAN was born circa 1844 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode

Island.

3357 F ii. Julia L. D. CUSHMAN was born circa 1854 in MA.

• Place of Birth: MA VR marriages says Providence, RI.

Julia married Pardon L. D. GARDNER, son of Willett GARDNER and Mary B.
UNKNOWN, on 30 Oct 1876 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Pardon was born circa
1854 in Cranston, RI.

3358 F iii. Carrie D. CUSHMAN was born circa 1858 in MA.

• Place of Birth: MA VR marriages say Providence, RI.

Carrie married Silas POPE, son of Elihu POPE and Rhoda D. UNKNOWN, on 24
Jun 1886 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Silas was born circa 1848 in Fairhaven,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1886: Mariner.

• Census:

+ 3359 M iv. Henry Warren CUSHMAN was born on 20 Feb 1859 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 12 May 1904 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 45, and
was buried on 15 May 1904 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3360 M v. Emery E. CUSHMAN was born in Oct 1866 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

1720.  Joseph Soule CUSHMAN  (David C. CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George
Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Sep 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
was christened on 30 Sep 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 18 Oct 1890 in Chelsea,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Occupation: 1850-1890: Mason.

• Census: 1850: Joseph S. Cushman, æ 34, M., Mason, b. MA; Elisabeth H., 21, F., b. MA; laura, 4/12,
F/. b. MA; Mary R. Dakin, 14, F., b. MA; Roxana Hart, 39, F., b. Nova Scotia.
1860: not located.
1870: Cushman, J. S., æ 52, M., W., Stone Mason, b. MA, 21; Elizabeth, 40, F., W., Keeping House, b.
MA; Jos. E., 19, M., W., W[or]ks [in] Box Factory, b. MA; Lucy E., 17, F., W., At School, b. MA,
attended School; L. E., 13, F., W., At School, b. MA, attended School; Eliza B., 8, F., W., At School, b.
MA, attended School; Mary A., 2, F., W., b. MA.
1880: Cushman, Joseph, W., M., æ 63, Married, Brick Mason, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lizzie H., W., F.,
50, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mamie A., W., F., 12, Daughter, Single,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 18 days. Married.

Joseph married Elizabeth H. DAKIN on 21 Jul 1849 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.
Elizabeth was born on 22 Dec 1827 in Salem, Essex Co., Massachusetts, died on 3 Jul 1911 in Somerville,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
MA.

Children from this marriage were:
3361 F i. Lora/Laura CUSHMAN was born on 15 Jan 1850 in Salem, Essex Co., Massachusetts and

died on 4 Mar 1851 in Salem, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 1.

• Given name: Salem VR for birth says "Lora."

3362 M ii. Joseph Edward CUSHMAN was born on 20 Feb 1851 in Salem, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1889: Foreman.

Joseph married Elizabeth BIGGART, daughter of William BIGGART and Martha
UNKNOWN, on 24 Apr 1889 in Chelsea or Boston, MA. Elizabeth was born circa 1856 in
Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3363 F iii. Lucie/Lucy Ella CUSHMAN was born on 6 Aug 1853 in Salem, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 17 Jun 1908 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 54, and
was buried on 19 Jun 1908 in Glenwood Cemetery, Everett, Middlesex So., MA.

3364 F iv. L. E. CUSHMAN was born circa 1857 in MA.

+ 3365 F v. Eliza B. CUSHMAN was born on 19 Feb 1862 in Salem, Essex Co., Massachusetts, died
on 1 Feb 1950 in East Greenwich, Kent Co., Rhode Island at age 87, and was buried in Swan
Point Cemetery, Providence, Providence Co., RI.

3366 F vi. Mary/Mamie A. CUSHMAN  was born circa 11 Oct 1867 in Melrose, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 13 Dec 1887 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 20,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 19 yrs. 11 mos. 2 days. Single.

3367 F vii. Grace CUSHMAN was born in Mar 1874 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and
died on 28 Jul 1874 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 4 mos.

1722.  Cephas S. CUSHMAN (David C. CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Sep 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Oct 1874 in East
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 38.
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• Occupation: 1863-1874: Caulker.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. 1 mo. Widower.

Cephas married Sarah B. VARNEY, daughter of Henry W. VARNEY and Ruth B. UNKNOWN, on
7 Mar 1863 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa 3 Jun 1842 in North Berwick, York
Co., Maine and died on 13 May 1871 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 28.

• Place of Birth: MA VR death list says Wolfboro, Carroll Co., NH.

• Age at Death: 28 Yrs. 11 mos. 10 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
3368 M i. Henry/Harry C. CUSHMAN was born circa 1867 in MA.

• Residence: 1880: A 13 year old living with uncle N. Barclay Dugin in Sandwich, Carroll
Co., NH.
 

• Identity: Possibly the Harry Cushman recorded in the 1900 Redondo Beach, Los Angeles
Co., CA Federal Census as being a single 34 year old day lablrer born in MA in March
1866.

3369 M ii. Charles B. CUSHMAN was born in Jul 1869 in MA.

• Residence: 1880: A 10 year old living with uncle N. Barclay Dugin in Sandwich, Carroll
Co., NH.

• Identity: Possibly the Charles Cushman  b. Jul 1869, age 30, married 6 years living with
wife Catharine D. b. Jan 1866 in New Brunswick, Canada, and son Charles H. b. Sep 1895
age 4 living in Baltimore, MD on 4 June 1900.
 

1732.  Irena CUSHMAN (Jacob CUSHMAN 678, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born on 8 Nov 1801 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Irena married Otis SOULE/SOULES on 15 Apr 1827 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3370 M i. Otis W. SOULE/SOULES was born on 25 Jan 1828 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died from 1 Jun 1900 to 31 Dec 1900 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 72.

1734.  Samuel FULLER (Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born Cal 21 Jul 1792 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 May 1882 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 89.

• Occupation: 1850-1882: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Samuel Fuller, æ 57, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,300, b. MA; Nancy, 54, F., b.
MA; Marshal, 22, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Eliza, 17, F., b. MA; Thomas, 15, M., b. MA, at School;
Estes, 13, M., b. MA, at School; Nancy, 9. F., b. MA, at School.
1860: Samuel Fuller, æ 68, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,071, Value of Personal Estate $240, b.
MA; Nancy, 64, F., b. MA; Estes, 23, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Nancy, 18, F., b. MA.
1870: Enumerated at home of son and daughter-in-law Eustace and Mary A. Fuller, q.v.
1880: Fuller, Samuel, W., M., æ 87, Widower, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 89 yrs. 10 mos. 8 days. Widower. Farmer. Born Halifax. Son of Samuel and Sarah, both
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born Halifax.

Samuel married Nancy WATERMAN, daughter of Moses WATERMAN and Sarah/Sally INGLEE, on 24
Apr 1814 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nancy was born on 18 Jul 1797 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 May 1868 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs, 9 mos. 17 days. Married. Daughter of Moses and Sally Waterman (both b.
Halifax)

Children from this marriage were:
3371 M i. Luther FULLER was born circa 1814 and died on 6 Oct 1842 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts at age 28.

• Age at Death: 28 yrs. Farmer.

+ 3372 F ii. Sarah FULLER was born on 18 Sep 1818 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3373 M iii. Harrison FULLER was born on 26 Mar 1820 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 8 May 1894 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and was buried in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3374 M iv. Nathaniel FULLER was born in Feb 1825 in MA.

+ 3375 M v. Marshall FULLER was born circa 1828 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
between 11 Jun 1880 and 4 Jun 1900.

+ 3376 F vi. Eliza FULLER was born in Jun 1833 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
Bet.15 Apr 1910 and 5 Jan 1920.

3377 M vii. Thomas S. FULLER was born Cal 6 Jul 1835 in MA, died on 14 Jan 1906 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 70, and was buried on 16 Jan 1906 in Fern Hill
Cemetery, Hanson, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Shoemaker.
1880: Works in shoe factory.
1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Thomas S. Fuller, æ 24, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Christiana B., b. MA.
1870: Fuller, Thomas, æ 34, M., W., Shoemaker, b. MA, 21; Christiana, 35, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. MA.
1880: Fuller, Thomas S., W., M., æ 44, Married, Works in Shoe Factory .b. MA, parents b.
MA; Christiana C., W., F., 44, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Fuller, Thomas S., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1836, æ 63, Married 40 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Christiana B.,
Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1835, 64, Married 40 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. AM,
reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs., 6 mos., 8 days. Married. Wife: Christiana Fuller, son of Samuel and
Nancy Fuller.

Thomas married Christiana B. UNKNOWN circa 1860. Christiana was born in Sep 1835
and died after May 1910. They had no children.

• Census: 1910: Fuller, Christiana, Head, F., W., æ 73, Widow, bore 0 children, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home.

+ 3378 M viii. Eustace/Estes W. FULLER was born in 1837 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 17 Jan 1892 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 55, and was buried in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3379 F ix. Nancy/Annie F. FULLER was born circa 1842 in MA and died on 10 Nov 1926 in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.
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• City Directory Listing: "Dammers Annie F. wid James died Nov 10 1924"

• Identity: There is an Annie Bosworth, widow, enumerated alone in 1900 in the town of
Webster, Worcester Co., MA, at age 69, born Oct 1830, who bore two children who still
survive. It is unlikely that she is the same Annie Bosworth.[SBCWJR}

Nancy/Annie married Orin W. BOSWORTH, son of Orin BOSWORTH and Jane
MORTON, on 16 Aug 1862 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Orin was born on 8 Dec
1835 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Aug 1896 in Brockton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 7 mos. 29 days. Married. Son of Orin and Jane Morton Bosworth.
[Occupation not given.]

• Occupation: 1862: Mechanic.
1870: Mason.
1880: Brick mason.

• Census: 1870: Bosworth, Orren, æ 34, M., W., Mason, b. MA, 21; Nancy, 29, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. MA.
1880: Bosworth, O. W., W., M., æ 43, Married, Brick Mason, Maimed, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Annie F., 37, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Nancy/Annie next married James DAMMERS, son of John H. DAMMERS and Amelia
E. RAUSHNER, on 14 Sep 1908 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born
circa 1830 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1908: Retired.
1910-1920: Justice of the Peace.

• Census: 1910: Dammers, James, Head, M., W., æ 79, Married(3) 2 yrs., speaks English,
Justice of the Peace, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Annie [sic] F., Wife, F.,
W., 63, M(2) 2yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Dammers, James, Head, owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 89, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. Holand, mother b. MA, speaks English, Justice of the Peace;
Annie F., Wife, F., W., [age =} X, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.

• Civil War Service: Enlisted 1862, discharged as Private 1863.

1735.  Joanna FULLER (Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 16 Nov 1787 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Joanna married Sylvanus EDDY on 31 Dec 1809 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sylvanus was born
on 16 Mar 1788 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3380 M i. Silvanus EDDY Jr. was born on 4 May 1810 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3381 M ii. Samuel EDDY was born on 21 Feb 1812 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3382 F iii. Sally Paddock EDDY was born on 23 Feb 1814 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

1737.  Benjamin FULLER (Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5,
Abraham 1) died before 22 Jun 1840.

Benjamin married Anna T. BOSWORTH on 21 Sep 1826 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
3383 M i. Charles H. FULLER was born circa 1836 in MA.

• Identity: Assumed [SBCWJR]

1738.  Isaac FULLER (Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 5 May 1799 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Jul 1876 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Occupation: 1850-1876: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Isaac Fuller, æ 51, M., Farmer, b. MA; Cynthia, 47, F., b. MA; Isaac P., 24, M.,
Musician, Value of real Estate $1300, b. MA; William S. Mitchell, 29, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Fanny,
F., b. MA; Joseph A., 5, M., b. MA, at School.
1860: Isaac Fuller, æ 61, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal Estate $299, b.
MA; Cynthia, 57, F., b. MA.
1870: Fuller, Isaac, æ 71, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate $300,
b. MA, 21; Cynthia, 66, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 2 mos. 3 days. Married. Farmer, son of Samuel (b. Halifax) and Sarah (b.
Plympton).

Isaac married Cynthia PORTER, daughter of Oliver PORTER and Susanna, on 24 Jun 1824 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Cynthia was born Cal 2 Oct 1803 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 31 Oct 1889 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 86.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 0 mos. 29 days. Widow. Daughter of Oliver Porter (b. Halifax, MA0 and Ruth
Unknown (b. Plymouth).

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3384 M i. Isaac Porter FULLER was born on 1 Jan 1826 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 28 Nov 1894 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 68, and
was buried in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1739.  Lucy FULLER (Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born Cal Jun 1802 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Jan 1872 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 69.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 7 mos. Widow. Daughter of Samuel and Sarab Fuller, both born Halifax,
Plymouth Co., MA.

• Census: 1860-1870: Enumerated at home of son and daughter-in-law Alvinzer and Mary b. Wood, q.v.

Lucy married Cyrus WOOD, son of Judah WOOD and Tabitha UNKNOWN, on 23 Nov 1820 in
Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Cyrus was born Cal Jun 1794 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 8 Oct 1854 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 60.

• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Cyrus Wood, æ 57, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $350, b. MA; Lucy, 48, F., b. MA;
Cyrus Jr., 27, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Alonzo [sic], 24, M., Shoemaker, b, MA; Lucy L., 16, F., b. MA

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. 4 mos. Farmer. Son of Judah and Tabitha Wood.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 3385 M i. Cyrus WOOD Jr. was born Cal 16 Dec 1821 in MA and died on 19 Jan 1880 in Brockton,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 58.

+ 3386 M ii. Alvinzer WOOD was born circa 1826 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
20 Aug 1871 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 45.

3387 F iii. Lucy L. WOOD was born circa 1834.

1743.  William SHAW Jr. (Ruth BRYANT 688, Zilpha SAMPSON 179, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born on 6 Mar 1791 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

William married Lydia SAMPSON, daughter of Peleg SAMPSON and Sarah MACKFARLIN, on 20 Apr
1822 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 15 Feb 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Apr 1861 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs. Born Plympton. Maiden name Sampson, daughter of Peleg and Sally Sampson.

Children from this marriage were:
3388 M i. Francis Marion SHAW  was born on 3 Dec 1824 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 31 May 1857 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 32.

• Age at Death: 33 yrs. 5 mos. 28 days. Born Middleborough. Son of William and Lydia
Shaw.

+ 3389 M ii. Eleazer SHAW was born on 8 Apr 1825 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 14 Aug 1890 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

3390 F iii. Sarah Jane SHAW was born on 19 Apr 1827.

• Identity: No prime source located that confirms John Adams Vinton's claims. [SBCWJR]

3391 M iv. Joseph Bryant SHAW was born on 9 Jun 1830 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 20 Aug 1884 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
54.

• Occupation: 1870: Works in iron works
1880-1884: Blacksmith.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated at home of future mother-in-law Hannah, widow of David
Dickson, q.v.
1880: Shaw, Joseph B., W., M., æ 49, Married, Blacksmith, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary
B., W., F., 44, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Dickson, Hannah,
W., F., 65, Mother-in-Law, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hannah W., W., F., 39, Sister-
in-Law, Asthma, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucus, Caroline, F., W., F., 18, Boarder,
Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mooers, Chellis T., W., M., 19, Boarder,
Single, Laborer, b. ME, parents b. ME.

• Age at Death: 54 yrs. 2 mos. 7 days. Married. Blacksmith. Son of William (b.
Middleborough) and Lydia Shaw (b. Plymouth).

Joseph married Mary B. DICKSON, daughter of David DICKSON and Hannah, between
14 Jul 1870 and 21 Jun 1880. Mary was born in Jun 1835 in MA. They had no children.

• Census: 1900: Shaw, Mary B., Head, W., F., b. Jun 1835, æ 64, Widow, bore 0 children, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home.
1910:  Enumerated as widow at home of widower Edward W. Atwood.
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1749.  Reuben SAMPSON (William 689, Joseph 182, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) died living in 1863.

• Residence: 1863, Grand Isle, VT.

Reuben married someone.

His child was:
3392 M i. Daniel SAMPSON.

Daniel married Olive ROBINSON.

• Of: Grand Isle, VT.

1750.  Augustus SAMPSON  (William 689, Joseph 182, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) died before 1863.

• Residence: Grand Isle, VT.

Augustus married Elizabeth UNKNOWN. Elizabeth died before 1863.

Children from this marriage were:
3393 F i. Julia SAMPSON.

Julia married Francis CHILDS.

• Of: Grand Isle, VT.

3394 M ii. George Fraley SAMPSON  died after 1862. He never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1863, New York City.

3395 M iii. Henry Goodenow SAMPSON  died after 1862. He never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1863, New York City.

3396 M iv. Albert Augustus SAMPSON died after 1862.

• Occupation: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Clerk.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

1763.  Jerome BENEDICT (Jemima SAMPSON 719, Abner 186, Seth 35, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in
Aug 1826 in NY.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Benedict, Jerome, æ 32, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $5,220, Value of Personal
Estate $1,800, b. NY, 21; Amanda, 31, F., W., Keeps House, b. NY; Lucien, 7, M., W., at School, b.
NY; Nora, 2, F., W., b. NY; White, Charles, 25, M., W., Farmer, b. NY.
1880: Benedict, Jerome, W., M., æ 43, Married, Farmer, b. NY; Amanda, 42, Wife, Married, Keeping
House, b. NY; Lucien, 17, Son, Single, Works on Farm, attended School, b. NY; Nora, 12, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. NY.
1900: Enumerated at home of unmarried son Lucien, q.v.
 

Jerome married Amanda UNKNOWN. Amanda was born in Feb 1828 in NY.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as a widow at home of son and daughter-in-law Lucien and Phoebe, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
3397 M i. Lucien/Lucian BENEDICT was born in Aug 1862 in NY.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

342 Produced by Legacy

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910: Odd job laborer.
1920: Barber.
1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Benedict, Lucien, Head, W., M., b. Aug 1862, æ 37, Widower, b. NY, father
b. NY, parents b. NY, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English; Jerome, Father, W., M., b.
Nov 1826, 63, Married 40 years, b. NY, parents b. NY, Farmer, reds, writes, Owns Farm;
Amanda, Mother, W., F., b. Feb 1828, 62, Married 40 years, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b.
NY, parents b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Lucian [sic], Head, M., W., æ 47, Married1 8 yrs, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks
English, Odd Job Laborer, reads, writes, Owns Farm; Phoebe, Wife, F., W., 39, Married1 8
yrs, bore 0 children, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, Dressmaker at Home, reads,
writes; Amanda, Mother, F., W., 72, Married [sic], bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. NY,
parents b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Benedict, Luther [sic], Head, Owns Home, M., W., æ 57, Married, reads, writes, b.
NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, Barber in Shop; Phoebe, Wife, F., W., 49, Married,
reads, writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English; Dunbar, Dora, Mother-in-Law, F., W.,
79, Widow, reads, writes, b. NY, parents b. MY, speaks English.
1930: Benedict, Lucian [sic], Head, Owns Home Valued at $1,800, M., W., æ 67, Married
@ 22, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, non-Vet; Phoebe, Wife, F., W., 59, Married @
31, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY.

Lucien/Lucian married Phoebe P. BROWN, daughter of Unidentified BROWN and Dora
E. UNKNOWN, circa 1902. Phoebe was born circa 1871 in NY.

3398 F ii. Nora BENEDICT was born circa 1868 in NY.

1764.  Martha "Patty" SAMPSON  (Southworth 721, Noah 190, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born circa 1771 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

Martha married Nelson HOLMES on 30 Jun 1793 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3399 M i. Southworth HOLMES .

3400 U ii. 2 Other Children HOLMES.

1768.  Benjamin SIMMONS  (Micah SIMMONS 727, Fear SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jun 1770 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Sep 1831 in
Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

Benjamin married Hannah UNKNOWN. Hannah died on 2 Aug 1800 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3401 M i. Benjamin SIMMONS Jr.  was born circa Jan 1799 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 25 Feb 1873 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Occupation: 1873: Trader.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs., 1 mo., 5 days. Widowed.

Benjamin married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

3402 M ii. Stephen SIMMONS was born in Aug 1795 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died poss. Sep 1870 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

Stephen married Martha P. HENRY on 27 Jan 1831 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.
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Benjamin next married Dorcus LEEDS on 23 Mar 1801 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Dorcus
died on 20 Oct 1812.

• Of: Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
3403 F i. Louisa Bourne SIMMONS  was born in Oct 1806 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

Benjamin next married Elizabeth GOULD on 31 May 1813 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3404 F i. Elizabeth SIMMONS was born on 16 Jun 1815 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

3405 F ii. Hannah SIMMONS was born on 9 Aug 1817 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Hannah married Benjamin WHITTEMORE on 3 Dec 1840 in Newton, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

3406 M iii. John SIMMONS was born on 6 Sep 1821 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

3407 F iv. Abigail Frances SIMMONS .

Abigail married Calvin HAGER on 29 Jul 1857 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

1772.  Jabez STUDLEY III (Keturah SIMMONS 728, Fear SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was christened on 22 Sep 1776 and died on 31 May 1868 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 91.

• Age at Death: 91 yrs. Widower.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Jabez Studley, æ 74, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $700, b. MA; Chloe M., 72, b.
MA.
1860: Jabez Studley, æ 83, M., Farmer, b. MA; Chloe, 82, F., b. MA.

Jabez married Chloe Mann CLARK, daughter of Nathaniel CLARK and Alecia UNKNOWN, on 23 Feb
1800 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Chloe was born circa 1778 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Oct 1861 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
3408 F i. Keturah STUDLEY was born on 20 Mar 1801.

Keturah married Robert S. CURTIS.

3409 F ii. Elizabeth STUDLEY was born on 10 Jul 1803.

Elizabeth married Stephen JOSSELYN.

+ 3410 M iii. John STUDLEY was born on 20 Jul 1805 and died poss. 1867 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 62.

+ 3411 M iv. George STUDLEY was born on 25 Aug 1807 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 13 Feb 1895 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

+ 3412 M v. Horace STUDLEY was born on 6 Jan 1810.

+ 3413 M vi. Hiram STUDLEY was born on 28 Apr 1812 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 28 Jul 1855 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 43.

3414 M vii. Robert C. STUDLEY was born on 31 Oct 1815 and died on 19 Jan 1817 at age 1. He never
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married and had no children.

3415 M viii. Robert H. STUDLEY was born on 8 Dec 1818 and died in 1883 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 65.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Shoemaker.
1880: Works on farm.
 

• Census: 1850: Robert H. Studley, æ 31, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Lucy J., 29, F., b. MA.
1860: Robert H. Studley, æ 41, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $500, Value of
Personal Estate $175, b. MA; Lucj J., 39, F., b. MA.
1870: Studley, Robert H. , æ 52, M. W., Shoemaker, Value of Rel Estate $500, Value of
personal Estate $600, b. MA, 21; Lucy, 48, F., W., Keeping house, b. MA.
1880: Studley, Robert H., W., M., æ 61, married, Works on Farm, b. MA, pareents b. MA;
Lucy J., W., F., 59, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Bonney, Fred
W., 21, Boarder, Single, Carriage Maker, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Robert married Lucy Josselyn BONNEY, daughter of Josiah BONNEY and
Mercy/Mary W. ROSE,  on 23 Oct 1843 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucy
was born circa Sep 1820 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 26 Feb 1900 in
Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 5 mos.  Widow  of  "Robert Studley."

1773.  Beulah SAMPSON (Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 28 Sep 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Apr 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 38.

Beulah married Joseph FORD, son of Elijah FORD and Eleanor THOMAS, 6 Feb 1798 (N.S.) in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on 17 Dec 1775 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Apr 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Date of Death: Cushing says 13 Apr 1849.

Children from this marriage were:
3416 F i. Beulah S, FORD was born on 17 Nov 1798 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 6 Nov 1882 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

Beulah married Dura WESTON in May 1824.

+ 3417 M ii. Joseph FORD Jr. was born on 17 Jun 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 9 Jul 1866 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

+ 3418 M iii. Briggs FORD was born on 23 Nov 1827 and died on 23 Oct 1873 at age 45.

3419 M iv. George FORD was born on 14 Sep 1825 and died on 14 Nov 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

• Age at Death: 32 yrs 2 mos.

George married Mary Elizabeth DOYLE on 16 May 1850 in Newbury, Essex Co., MA.

3420 F v. Eleanor T. FORD was born on 5 Dec 1826 and died on 26 Apr 1853 in Hanover, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

• Age at Death: 25 yrs,

Eleanor married Eli C. JOSSELYN on 8 May 1848 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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3421 M vi. Nathan FORD was born on 16 Jun 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 17 Oct 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 31 yrs 3 mos 23 days.

Nathan married Augusta McLAUGHLIN, daughter of Peter West McLAUGHLIN Jr. and
Angeline McLAUGHLIN,. Augusta was born in 1836.

3422 M vii. Levi FORD was born on 19 Apr 1832 and died on 17 May 1905 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 73.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs 1 mo. 17 days.

Levi married Mary D. McLAUTHLIN on 22 Feb 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1774.  Levi SAMPSON (Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 21 Jul 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 13 Sep 1867 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 84, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: MA VR says 22 Jul 1783.

• Occupation: 1850-1867: Ship-builder.

• Misc,: 1841: Pew # 51, First Parish Meeting House, Duxbury, Plymoout Co., MA

• Residence: 1863, East Boston, MA. Previously much of his life in Duxbury, MA.

• Census: 1850: Levi Sampson, æ 66, M., Ship wright, value of real estate $3,600, b. MA; Sophia, 64, F.;
Noah, 39, Ship wright, b. MA; Charles E., 24, M., Mariner, b. MA; Frederick W., 21, M., Merchant.
1860: Enumerated as living with son George T. and Elizabeth Sampson in Boston, MA, q.v.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 1 mo. 22 Days. Widower.

Levi married Sophia McLAUGHLIN/McGLAUTHLIN,  daughter of Daniel McLAUGHLIN and Asenath
STETSON, on 20 Mar 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sophia was born on 5 May 1785, died
on 11 Dec 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs.. Cushing says 69 yrs 6 mos 6 days.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3423 M i. Augustus C. SAMPSON was born on 24 Aug 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 21 Jul 1896 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 3424 M ii. Capt. Erastus SAMPSON was born on 28 Aug 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 17 May 1885 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 76, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

3425 M iii. Noah SAMPSON was born on 16 Nov 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

+ 3426 M iv. Daniel SAMPSON was born 2 or 3 Nov 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 14 Jun 1834 in Matanzas, [Cuba?] at age 21, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 3427 M v. Capt. Simeon SAMPSON was born on 20 Feb 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died in 1888 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 73, and was buried
in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
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3428 M vi. George SAMPSON was born on 16 Jan 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 17 Feb 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. He never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Alexander.

• Age at Death: 2 Mos.

• Date of Death: Cushing says 14 Feb 1817.

3429 M vii. Alexander SAMPSON was born on 16 Jan 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of George.

• Residence: 1850: Duxbury, MA, with the widow Elizabeth P. Sampson and children.
1863: California.

• Occupation: 1850: Mariner.

• Census: 1850: Alexander Sampson, æ33,M., Mariner, b. MA; Hannah, 27, F., b. MA.

Alexander married Hannah WESTON, daughter of John WESTON and Hannah
SOULE/SOULES, in Boston, Suffolk Co., MA. Hannah was born on 8 Nov 1822 in MA.
They had no children.

+ 3430 M viii. George Thomas SAMPSON was born on 16 Feb 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 25 Feb 1910 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 91, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 3431 F ix. Lucy Winsor SAMPSON was born on 13 Jan 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Elgin, Kane Co., Illinois.

3432 F x. Jane West SAMPSON was born on 7 Jan 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 20 Nov 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

• Sex: Hutchinson has this child as a male, "John West Sampson," with the same dates as
Vinton.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. or 1 yr. 6 mos. "ch. Levi and Sophia."

3433 M xi. Charles Edward SAMPSON  was born on 3 Dec 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 2 Jun 1866 in Washington Territory at age 39, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. He never married and had no children.

• Year of Birth: Vinton says 1825,

• Residence: 1863, California.

• Age at Death: 41 yrs.

• Place of Death: Cushing says California.

3434 M xii. Frederick William SAMPSON  was born on 3 Oct 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in CA. He never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1863, California.

1776.  Blaney SAMPSON Jr.  (Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 13 Sep 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Nov 1855 at age 70.

• Age at Death: 70.

• Residence: Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.
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Blaney married Martha EATON in 1804. Martha was born on 2 Oct 1783 and died on 20 Nov 1851 in
Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Of: Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 68.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3435 M i. Blaney Eaton SAMPSON was born on 23 May 1805 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

3436 F ii. Martha Lavina SAMPSON  was born on 5 Jan 1807 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Jul 1815 at age 8. She never married and had no children.

3437 F iii. Lucy Davis SAMPSON was born on 6 Feb 1809 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Jan 1813 at age 3. She never married and had no children.

+ 3438 M iv. Lot Philips SAMPSON was born on 6 Feb 1811 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 3439 F v. Betsey Davis SAMPSON was born on 6 Dec 1812 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Sep 1845 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age
32.

3440 F vi. Lucy Davis SAMPSON was born on 17 Feb 1815 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died by 1863 at age 48.

Lucy married Edward WISWALL on 2 Dec 1835. Edward died by 1863.

• Of: Ashby then Fitchburg, MA.

3441 F vii. Martha Lavina SAMPSON  was born on 11 May 1817 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Martha married Benjamin Franklin WHEELER on 1 Dec 1836.

• Of: Fitchburg (formerly Malone, NY).

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

3442 M viii. Seth Phillips SAMPSON  was born on 7 May 1820 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Oct 1820. He never married and had no children.

3443 M ix. Seth Phillips SAMPSON  was born on 29 May 1822 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Mason.

• Residence: 1863, North Chelmsford, MA.

Seth married Rhoda TACY.  They had no children.

• Residence: 1863, North Chelmsford, MA.

+ 3444 M x. Levi SAMPSON was born in 1824 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

1777.  Amasa SAMPSON (Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 11 Mar 1788 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Sep 1860 in Fitchburg,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 72.
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• Age at Death: 72yrs.

Amasa married Nancy MEARS Int. 12 Jul 1806. Nancy was born circa 1781 in Sterling, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Feb 1860 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Age at Death: 79ys.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3445 M i. William SAMPSON was born on 25 Sep 1806 in Lancaster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts

and died after 1862.

3446 F ii. Mary Seward SAMPSON  was born on 25 Mar 1808 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

3447 F iii. Nancy SAMPSON was born on 12 Apr 1810 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

3448 F iv. Olive SAMPSON was born on 2 Jan 1812 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

3449 F v. Augusta SAMPSON was born in 1824 in New York and died on 1 Aug 1844 in Fitchburg,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 20.

• Age at Death: 20yrs.

+ 3450 F vi. Catherine E. SAMPSON was born circa 1826.

1778.  Olive SAMPSON  (Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6
May 1794 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died by 1863 at age 69.

Olive married John EATON, son of Aaron EATON and Mary UNKNOWN, on 8 Jul 1813. John was born
on 19 Apr 1794.

• Of: Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3451 F i. Elmira Caroline EATON was born on 20 Apr 1815 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

3452 M ii. Alfred E. EATON was born on 12 Feb 1817 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

3453 F iii. Christiana EATON was born on 5 Mar 1819 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

3454 M iv. Samuel Worcester EATON was born on 12 Jun 1821 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 3455 M v. William Harlow EATON  was born on 6 Jun 1823 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

3456 M vi. John Porter EATON was born on 9 Jan 1826 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3457 F vii. Olive A. EATON was born in 1828 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

1779.  Capt. Robert SAMPSON III  (Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 1 May 1796 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Jun 1855 in
Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Occupation: 1848-1855: Farmer.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 8 Jun 1853.

• Age at Death: 53 yrs. This would contradict the date of birth given by Vinton of 1 May 1796
[SBCWJR].

Robert married Hannah H. WRIGHT Int. 18 Feb 1822. Hannah was born circa 1801 and died on 5 Feb 1830
in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 29.
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• Of: Ashby, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Middle name: Hutchinson gives "W." as initial.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3458 F i. Lydia Augusta SAMPSON was born on 5 Dec 1822.

+ 3459 F ii. Sarah Maria SAMPSON  was born on 6 Apr 1825 in Plymouth, MA and died in 1906 at age
81.

3460 F iii. Hannah Elizabeth SAMPSON was born on 5 Apr 1828 and died on 7 Sep 1828. She never
married and had no children.

3461 F iv. Frances Elvira SAMPSON  was born on 29 Sep 1829 and died on 15 Feb 1830. She never
married and had no children.

Robert next married Lucinda SMITH Int. 3 Dec 1831. Lucinda was born circa 1803 in Fitchburg, Worcester
Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: North Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3462 F i. Lucinda Adeline SAMPSON was born on 30 Jun 1833 and died on 24 Sep 1834 at age 1.

She never married and had no children.

3463 F ii. Elizabeth Ellen SAMPSON was born on 28 Aug 1835 and died on 18 Dec 1837 at age 2.
She never married and had no children.

3464 M iii. Robert Wright SAMPSON was born on 6 Oct 1837.

3465 M iv. James Frederic SAMPSON was born on 8 Jul 1840 and died on 22 Feb 1842 at age 1. He
never married and had no children.

3466 M v. Abby Frances SAMPSON was born on 3 Nov 1842.

3467 F vi. Ellen Adelaide/Addie SAMPSON  was born on 5 Jun 1848 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

Ellen married Lewell G. CUSHING on 22 Aug 1872 in Ashby, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts. Lewell was born circa 1845 in Ashby, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

1780.  Mary SAMPSON  (Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9
Nov 1798 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Hosea PROCTOR Int. 5 Dec 1823. Hosea was born circa 1793.

• Of: Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3468 F i. Mary Sophia PROCTOR was born on 21 Feb 1825 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 30 Sep 1863 at age 38.

3469 M ii. Uriah PROCTOR was born on 3 Mar 1828 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

3470 F iii. Harriet Frances PROCTOR was born on 11 Oct 1830 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

3471 M iv. Augustus Hosea PROCTOR was born on 2 Feb 1834 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

1782.  Lydia SAMPSON (Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
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21 Nov 1801 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died living in 1863 at age 62.

• Residence: 1863, Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married Samuel Adams WHEELER, son of Aaron WHEELER and Eunice GOODRIDGE, on 16
Aug 1827. Samuel was born on 26 Jan 1804.

• Of: Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
3472 M i. Samuel A. WHEELER Jr. was born in 1838 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Samuel married Lucy CAPEN in 1858.

1785.  Thomas GULLIFER/CULLIFER  (John GULLIFER/CULLIFER 738, Keturah SAMPSON 195, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Sep 1773 in prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30
Jun 1851 in Old Town, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 77.

• War of 1812 Service: Served with brother Lemuel.

Thomas married Hannah BURRILL in Apr 1797 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine. Hannah was born on 31
Dec 1762 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3473 F i. Rhoda GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born on 22 Oct 1798.

3474 M ii. Thomas GULLIFER/CULLIFER Jr. was born circa 1800.

3475 M iii. William GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born circa 1801.

Thomas next married Abigail OLIVER on 18 Jan 1808 in Bradford, Penobscot Co., Maine. Abigail was born
in Mar 1789.

Children from this marriage were:
3476 M i. John GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born circa 1809.

3477 F ii. Abigail GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born circa 1809.

3478 F iii. Deborah GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born on 4 Jul 1811.

3479 M iv. Thomas GULLIFER/CULLIFER Jr. was born in 1815.

3480 M v. Sampson GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born in 1816.

3481 M vi. Lemuel GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born in 1818.

3482 F vii. Cyrene/Serena GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born in 1823 in Old Town, Penobscot Co.,
Maine.

3483 F viii. Caroline GULLIFER/CULLIFER was born on 5 Mar 1824.

3484 F ix. Adaline GULLIFER/CULLIFER.

3485 F x. Charlotte GULLIFER/CULLIFER.

3486 M xi. George W. GULLIFER/CULLIFER.

3487 M xii. Calvin R. GULLIFER/CULLIFER.

1794.  Peleg CULLIFER/GULLIFER Jr.  (Peleg CULLIFER/GULLIFER 740, Keturah SAMPSON 195, Nathaniel 
36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Sep 1827
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.
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• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 2 Sep 1807.

Peleg married Salome/Solomith/Salumeth/Salomi/Sally DELANO,  daughter of Jepthah DELANO and
Rebeckah CHANDLER, on 6 Dec 1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Salome/Solomith/Salumeth/Salomi/Sally was born on 6 Apr 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1248 on Page 267)

1796.  Lucy SAMSON (Oliver SAMSON 745, Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 17 Nov 1784 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Jun 1842 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

Lucy married Calvin PIERCE/PEARCE, son of Joseph PIERCE/PEARCE and Olive UNKNOWN, on 3
Jan 1800. Calvin was born on 26 Jul 1778.

Lucy next married Spencer HOLMES, son of Jedediah HOLMES and Sarah ADAMS, on 3 Jan 1820.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3488 F i. Lucy Sampson HOLMES was born on 6 Jun 1821 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

3489 F ii. Mary Alden HOLMES was born on 15 Aug 1823 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Mary married Parker BAKER, son of Edward D. BAKER and Unknown, on 19
Jun 1842. Parker was born on 15 Aug 1808 and died on 14 Dec 1846 at Sea at age 38. They
had no children.

Mary next married Capt. Otis BAKER Jr., son of Capt. Otis BAKER and Sally
SAMSON, on 8 Nov 1848. Otis was born on 11 Jan 1819 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3490 M iii. Alphonso B. HOLMES was born in 1825 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 9 Apr 1854 at age 29.

• Occupation: 1848: Shoemaker.

Alphonso married Fedelia Ann WRIGHT, daughter of Levi Cushman WRIGHT and Alice
B. PERRY, on 8 Oct 1848 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Fedelia was born on
26 Oct 1827. They had no children.

1797.  Mary/Polly SAMSON  (Oliver SAMSON 745, Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Oct 1788 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Aug 1839 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1786.

• Age at Death: 51 yrs. "w. Gaius Sr."

Mary/Polly married Capt. Gaius SAMPSON, son of Studley SAMSON Esq. and Abigail PRIOR, on 7 Jan
1808 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Gaius was born on 26 Jun 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Jul 1842 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

• Age at Death: 57 yrs.

• Place of Death: Duxbury VR does not indicate death was anywhere other than Duxbury.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 3491 M i. George SAMPSON was born on 13 Oct 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

died on 15 Aug 1881 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

3492 M ii. Gaius SAMPSON Jr. was born on 18 Apr 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 5 Oct 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had
no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 18 Apr 1811.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 5 Oct 1811.

3493 F iii. Marcia SAMPSON  was born on 10 Dec 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 7 Jan 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2. She never
married and had no children.

+ 3494 F iv. Mary Otis SAMPSON  was born on 2 Jun 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 28 Jul 1863 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

+ 3495 M v. Gaius SAMPSON Jr. was born on 15 Dec 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 13 Dec 1857 off St. Henena at age 39.

3496 M vi. Unidentified SAMPSON was born on 6 May 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 May 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3497 F vii. Louisa Williams SAMPSON  was born on 11 Apr 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1801.  Sally SAMSON (Oliver SAMSON 745, Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born 9 Jun1799 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of first child named Oliver (1799-bef. 1802).

Sally married Capt. Otis BAKER on 18 Apr 1818. Otis was born in 1787.

• Of: Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
3498 M i. Capt. Otis BAKER Jr. was born on 11 Jan 1819 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Otis married Mary Alden HOLMES, daughter of Spencer HOLMES and Lucy
SAMSON, on 8 Nov 1848. Mary was born on 15 Aug 1823 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. They had no children.

1803.  Oliver SAMPSON Jr.  (Oliver SAMSON 745, Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa 12 Jan 1802 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Dec 1881 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Occupation: 1850: Yeoman.
1873: Farmer.

• Census: Emerline's mother]. 1850: Oliver Sampson, æ 48, M., Yeoman, Real estate value $2000, b.
MA; Emerline [sic](sp?), 44, F., b. MA; Benjamin Sampson, 6, M., b. MA, attends school.
1860: Oliver Sampson, 57, M., Farmer, Valaue of Real Estate $1233, Value of Personal Estate $650, b.
MA; Emerline, 53, F., b. MA; Hannah Washburn [Emeline's mother], 76, Seamstress, b. MA; Bridget
Haymes, 20, F., Servant, b. Nova Scotia; Marcia Washburn [poss. Emerline's sister], 51, F., b. MA;
Benj. G. Sampson, 16, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Oliver, æ 68, M., W., Farmer, b. MA, 21; Emerline, 64, F., W., Keeping House, b.
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MA.
1880: Sampson, Oliver, W., M., æ 78, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eliza B., W., F., 44,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland; Alfred Chandler, W., M., 14, Son of Wife
[2nd Wife, Eliza], Single, Laborer, attended School, b.MA, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland; Flora, W.,
F., 11, Dau. of Wife [Eliza], Single, At School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA
[sic].

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 10 mos. 25 days.

Oliver married Emerline/Eveline WASHBURN, daughter of Solomon WASHBURN and Hannah
WINSOR,. Emerline/Eveline was born circa 1806 in MA and died on 31 Jul 1872 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 66.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs.

The child from this marriage was:
3499 M i. Benjamin G. SAMPSON was born circa 1844 in MA.

Oliver next married Eliza B. HEARRANES, daughter of Michael HEARRANES and Polly AHEARN, on 10
Oct 1873 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Eliza was born circa 1836 in Ireland.

1804.  Anne/Anna SAMPSON (Thomas SAMSON 749, Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Sep 1789 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Nov 1852 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 2 mos. 23 days. "Married Lady."

Anne/Anna married Samuel BRADFORD III, son of Samuel BRADFORD Jr. and Lydia BRADFORD, 
on 17 Mar 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born on 6 Mar 1786 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3500 F i. Anne BRADFORD was born circa 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was

christened on 30 Nov 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3501 F ii. Lucy T. BRADFORD was born on 30 Nov 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3502 M iii. Samuel BRADFORD Jr. was born on 1 Feb 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 11 Jan 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

1805.  Sally SAMSON (Thomas SAMSON 749, Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1793 in prob. Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Aug 1870 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. Widow.

Sally married Thomas PETERSON, son of Reuben PETERSON and Abigail SOULE/SOULES, 1 Dec1811
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born on 7 Apr 1786 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 Nov 1857 at age 71.

• Occupation: 1850: Sailmaker.

• Census: 1850: Thomas Peterson, æ 64, M., Sailmaker, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA; Sally, 57, b.
MA; Sally Jr., 23, F., b. MA; John Weston [son-in-law, husband of Sylvia], 25, M., no occupation, b.
MA; Sylvia Weston, 25, F., b. MA; Joseph Weston, 2/12, M., b. MA.
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Children from this marriage were:
3503 M i. Thomas PETERSON was born on 7 Sep 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 24 Apr 1855 at age 42.

+ 3504 M ii. Ichabod PETERSON was born on 19 Oct 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3505 M iii. Henry PETERSON was born on 15 Jul 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 22 Jun 1841 in Liverpool, England at age 24.

• Cause of Death: Fell from the masthead of the ship "Oneco."

3506 M iv. Clark PETERSON was born on 11 Nov 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 13 Oct 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 5. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 5 yrs. 1 mo. 2 days.

+ 3507 M v. William PETERSON was born on 19 Oct 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 1879.

3508 M vi. Lewis PETERSON was born on 24 Oct 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 29 Feb 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 3 mos. 24 days.

3509 F vii. Sylvia PETERSON was born on 6 Nov 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sylvia married John WESTON.

3510 F viii. Sally PETERSON was born on 6 Nov 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sally married Spencer DREW in 1856.

3511 F ix. Mary C. PETERSON was born on 28 Jan 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date  of Birth: Samson part 3 says 25 Jan 1829.

Mary married James CHANDLER, son of Joseph CHANDLER 2nd and Eliza
CHURCHILL, on 19 Mar 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born on
8 May 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Shoemaker.

3512 M x. Clark PETERSON was born on 19 Feb 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 3 Jul 1864 at age 33.

3513 M xi. Lewis PETERSON was born on 15 Feb 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 13 Aug 1848 at age 15. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Death: NEHGS Register says 13 Aug 1834.

1807.  Clark SAMPSON (Thomas SAMSON 749, Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 2 Aug 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Feb 1882 in South
Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Occupation: 1850- Shoemaker.
1860: Farmer.
1870: Shoemaker.
1880: Tax Man
1882: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: Clark Sampson, æ 51, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. MA; Lois, 51, F.,
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b. ME; Thomas C., 15, M., b. MA, attended School; Sarah L., 13, F., b. MA, attended School.
1860: Clark Sampson, æ 60, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate $150,
b. MA; Lois, 60, F., b. ME; Thomas C., 25, M., Shoemaker, Value of Personal Estate $50, b. MA;
Sarah, 23, F., Shoe fitter, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Clark, æ 65, M., W., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. MA, 21; Abbie J. [Lois is deceased. Relationship, if any, unknown.], 60, F., W., Keeping
house, b. MA; Thomas C., 32, M. W., Shoemaker, b. MA, 21.
1880: Sampson, Clark, W., M., æ 81, Widower, Tax Man, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah L., W., F., 43,
Daughter, Single, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Thomas C., W., M., 45, Son, Single, Farmer,
b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 82 Yrs. 6 mos. 2 days.

Clark married Lois CROOKER on 23 Mar 1834 in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lois was born
circa 1799 in ME and died on 8 Jan 1864 in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Date and Place of Birth: Samson Vol. 3, Part 3, says 1797 in S. Scituate. The 1850 and 1860 Census,
q.v., state very clearly that sen was born in ME in either 1799 or 1800. The Census of 1880 to 1910
listing her children Thomas and Sarah state that she was born in ME.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
3514 M i. Thomas C. SAMPSON was born poss 13 Jan 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 16 Dec 1910 in Norwell, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and
was buried on 19 Dec 1910 in Church Hill Cemetery, Norwell, Plymouth Co., MA. He never
married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Shoemaker.
1880: Farmer.
1900: Day laborer.
1910: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Thomas C., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1835, æ 65, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. ME, Day laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Home
Mortgage Free; Sarah L., Sister, W., F., b. Jan 1837, 63, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
ME, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Thomas, Head, M., W., æ 75, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME,
speaks English, Farmer of Own Farm, reads, writes, Own Farm Mortgage Free; Sarah L.,
Sister, F., W., 73, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, reads, writes.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 11 mos. 13 days. Single. Son of Clark and Lois Crooker Sampson.

3515 F ii. Sarah L. SAMPSON was born circa 1837 in MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Shoe fitter.

1808.  Sarah HUNT (Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 28 Nov 1773 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Feb 1856 in Poss.
Duxbury, MA at age 82.

Sarah married Joseph BREWSTER, son of Zadock BREWSTER and Lois BREWSTER, on 28 Dec 1802
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on 5 Nov 1777 in Canterbury, CT and died from
0012 to 20 Nov 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Misc.: Twin of Benjamin.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 7 days.
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Children from this marriage were:
3516 F i. Eunice BREWSTER was born circa Mar 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 15 Dec 1805 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 9 mos.

+ 3517 M ii. Joseph BREWSTER Jr. was born on 28 Jan 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Jul 1887 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

3518 M iii. Samuel BREWSTER was born circa Oct 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in Jan 1808. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hurchinson says circa 1807.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 3 mos.

3519 M iv. Emerson BREWSTER was born in 1809.

+ 3520 F v. Nancy BREWSTER was born on 21 Jul 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3521 F vi. Sarah BREWSTER was born on 21 Jul 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 18 Jul 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 21.

3522 U vii. Unidentified BREWSTER was born circa Apr 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Oct 1813 at age 1. This person never married and had no
children.

• Given name: Hutchinson says it was William.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 6 mos.

3523 M viii. Asaph/Asa BREWSTER was born on 18 Dec 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Feb 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Occupation: 1875: Shoemaker.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 2 mos. Married.

Asaph/Asa married Lydia Bradford DREW, daughter of Edward DREW and Eunice
UNKNOWN, on 24 Nov 1837. Lydia was born on 15 Sep 1817 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Jun 1887 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.
They had no children.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 8 mos. Widow.

3524 F ix. Jane BREWSTER was born in 1817.

3525 F x. Eunice BREWSTER was born on 27 Dec 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 5 Dec 1895 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. Married.

Eunice married Nathaniel ELLIS, son of Joel ELLIS and Clarissa/Clara
CHURCHILL, on 3 Jul 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born
on 1 Nov 1814 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Aug 1898 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 9 mos. 29 days. Widower. Birth date computes to 31 Oct 1814.

• Occupation: 1898: Farmer.

1809.  Samuel HUNT (Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 22 Sep 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 Dec 1823 in
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Drowned at sea. at age 48.

• Given name: Duxbury VR say Sumner.

Samuel married Hannah GRAY, daughter of Lt. Samuel GRAY Jr. and Eunice DELANO, on 31 Mar
1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born in 1775, was christened on 23 Aug 1778 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died from 0027 to 29 Sep 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 43.

• Age at Death: 40yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
3526 F i. Hannah HUNT was born on 11 Dec 1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died from 0007 to 9 Sep 1804 at age 2. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 8 mos. 26 days.

3527 M ii. Samuel HUNT was born on 1 Nov 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 17 Jun 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never married
and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 7. mos. 17 days.

+ 3528 M iii. Hiram HUNT was born on 13 Oct 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 10 May 1898 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

3529 M iv. Allen Melville HUNT was born on 24 Nov 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Sep 1843 at age 34.

Allen married Caroline WADSWORTH, daughter of Wait WADSWORTH Jr. and
Priscilla WESTON, in 1843. Caroline was born in 1802. They had no children.

+ 3530 M v. Capt. Edward Gray HUNT was born from 0015 to 18 Mar 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Jul 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
52.

Samuel next married Deborah SAMSON, daughter of Studley SAMSON Esq. and Abigail PRIOR, on
26 May 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on 26 Sep 1793 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Mar 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

• Date of Birth: Vinton says 6 Sep 1793.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. 6 mos.

The child from this marriage was:
3531 F i. Hannah Gray HUNT was born on 15 Mar 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 20 Aug 1907 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84,
and was buried on 21 Aug 1907 in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 5 mos. 5 days. Widow.

Hannah married Joshua Soule FREEMAN, son of Weston FREEMAN and Laurana
SPRAGUE, on 20 Jan 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joshua was born on 11
Jan 1821 and died in 1892 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71. They had no
children.

• Middle initial: Hutchinson says it was "A."

• Occupation: 1848: Carpenter.

• Census: 1860: Joshua S. Freeman, æ 39, M., Joiner, b. MA; Hannah G., 37, F., b. MA;
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George F. Sampson [Relation unknown], 39, M., Caulker, value of Real Estate $900, Value
of Personal Estate $300, b. MA; Marie L., 34, F., b. MA; Helen G., 3, F., b. MA.

1811.  Ziba HUNT (Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 26 Jul 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Aug 1809 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

• Year of Death: Hutchinson says 1810.

• Age at Death: 29y 1m.

Ziba married Sylvia WADSWORTH, daughter of Wait WADSWORTH and Julia Bartlett ROBINSON, 
on 10 Oct 1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sylvia was born on 28 Jul 1781 and died on 20 Jul
1825 at age 43.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3532 M i. Ziba HUNT was born in 1802.

+ 3533 M ii. Henry HUNT was born from 0002 to 25 Nov 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1892 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

3534 M iii. Asa HUNT was born on 30 Oct 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
4 Jan 1808 at age 1. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 14 mos. 2 days.

+ 3535 F iv. Mary Lewis HUNT was born on 15 Oct 1809.

1812.  Jane HUNT (Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 6 Mar 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died Aft. 1855 census.

• Age at Death: 71.

Jane married Ezra PRIOR, son of Joseph PRIOR and Bethiah PETERSON, on 19 Nov 1800 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ezra was born on 16 Nov 1773 and died on 9 Oct 1809 at Sea at age 35.

Children from this marriage were:
3536 M i. Ezra PRIOR Jr. was born on 11 Jul 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 13 May 1821 at Sea at age 19.

3537 M ii. Otis PRIOR was born on 23 Jul 1803 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
13 Jul 1822 at age 18.

3538 M iii. Erastus PRIOR was born on 9 Mar 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 19 Mar 1806 at age 1. He never married and had no children.

3539 F iv. Jane PRIOR was born on 29 Sep 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Jane married Elbridge G. RAMSDELL in 1831.

• Of: Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3540 F v. Deborah PRIOR was born on 26 Jun 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Deborah married Daniel S. CROCKER on 1 Jun 1829.

Jane next married William JOYCE Jr., son of Asa JOYCE and Lucy Ann SOUTHWORTH, on 15 Nov
1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 23 Aug 1792.

Children from this marriage were:
3541 M i. William JOYCE III was born on 24 Sep 1819 and died on 3 Dec 1841 at age 22.
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• Year of Death: MFIP Soule Part II says 1840.

3542 F ii. Mary S. JOYCE was born on 4 Dec 1820.

+ 3543 F iii. Hannah Otis JOYCE was born on 18 Nov 1822.

3544 M iv. Samuel Hunt JOYCE was born on 28 Jul 1824 and died on 31 Jul 1826 at age 2. He never
married and had no children.

3545 M v. Samuel Hunt JOYCE was born in 1827.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 13 Jan 1829.

1817.  James WESTON Jr. (Sarah SAMPSON 752, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 3 Feb 1793 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Mar 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Occupation: 1870: Master carpenter.
1875: Mechanic.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 1 mo. 15 days. Widower.

James married Abigail J. CHANDLER, daughter of Lt. Samuel CHANDLER and Mary JOHNSON, 
on 8 Jan 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 22 Mar 1796 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Aug 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 33.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 8 Aug 1829.

• Age at Death: 33y 5m.

Children from this marriage were:
3546 F i. Mary Jane WESTON was born on 17 Sep 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 20 Sep 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3m. [sic] 3days

3547 F ii. Sally/Sallie Otis WESTON  was born on 11 Dec 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 27 Dec 1902 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80,
and was buried in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 17 days. Widow.

Sally/Sallie married Nahum BAILEY Jr., son of Nahum BAILEY and Christiana D.
UNKNOWN, on 12 Jul 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nahum was born
on 22 Sep 1823 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 May 1898 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74. They had no children.

• Age at marriage: 23.

• Occupation: 1846: Auger manufacturer.
1898: Grocer.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 7 mos. 24 days. Married.

+ 3548 F iii. Abigail J. WESTON was born on 19 Aug 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 16 Oct 1907 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

+ 3549 M iv. James M. WESTON was born on 15 Jun 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 6 Apr 1899 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

3550 M v. Unidentified WESTON was born on 18 Jul 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Jul 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never
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married and had no children.

James next married Deborah CHANDLER, daughter of Lt. Samuel CHANDLER and Mary JOHNSON, 
on 27 Feb 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on 28 Oct 1792 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Jul 1872 at age 79.

The child from this marriage was:
3551 M i. Harrison G. WESTON was born on 10 May 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Carpenter.

• Residence: 1870: With wife Rebecca, living with his parents. No children.
1880: No longer with parents. Still no children.

Harrison married Rebecca Brightman CHURCHILL, daughter of Cyrus CHURCHILL 
and Anne UNKNOWN, on 5 May 1853 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca
was born on 24 Dec 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

1818.  Otis WESTON (Sarah SAMPSON 752, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 6 Jan 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 20 Jun 1884 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 87.

• Identity: Duxbury VR for 1797 list the following birth:"WESTON Otis, ch. James and Sarah, Jan. 6,
1797."
 

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: Otis Weston, æ 54, M., Shoemaker, value of Real Estate $800, b. MA; Lydia B., 55, F.,
b. MA; James [father], 89, M., Yeoman, b. MA; Bradford Freeman Jr., 28, M., Mariner, b. MA;
Cordelia Freeman [daughter], 20, F., b. MA; Waldo B., 9/12, M., b. MA.
1860: Otis Weston, æ 63, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate $200, b.
MA; Lydia, 64, F., b. MA.
1870: Weston, Otis, æ 73, M., W., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $455, b. MA, 21; Lydia B., 74,
Dressmaker, b. MA.
1880: Weston, Otis, W., M., æ 83, Married, Shoemaker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lydia, W., F., 84,
Wife, married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 5 mos. 14 days.

Otis married Lydia B. BREWSTER, daughter of Joseph BREWSTER Jr. and Susan BRADFORD, on 30
Nov 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born circa 10 Feb 1791 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 May 1889 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 98.

• Occupation: 1870: Dressmaker.

• Age at Death: 98 yrs. 3 mos. 16 days. Widow.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3552 F i. Cordelia WESTON was born on 4 Mar 1830.

1819.  Welthea S. SAMPSON (Isaac 754, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 14 Jan 1793 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Nov 1872 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 79.

• Parentage: Grace Williamson Edes' Williamson genealogy, "Timothy Williamson of Marshfield, Mass.,
and His Descendants," published in the NEHGS Register in the 1920s states that Reuben Peterson
Williamson's wife Welthea was a daughter of Elijah and Ruth Bradford Sampson, not a daughter of
Isaac and Abigail (who was a daughter of Elijah and Ruth Bradford Sampson). Thus Welthea would be
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the next generation and Elijah and Ruth Sampson's granddaughter. BUT the MA VR states that her
pareants were Isaac and "Wealthy" with no surname given.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. Widow.

Welthea married John WESTON/WISTON, son of Micah WESTON and Bethia OLDHAM, on 29 Mar
1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 21 Aug 1769 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 May 1824 at age 54. They had no children.

Welthea next married Reuben Peterson WILLIAMSON, son of Timothy WILLIAMSON and Mary
EWELL, Int. 28 Feb 1822 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Reuben was born on 31 Mar 1798 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 May 1864 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts at age 66.

• Of: Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Pilot boat captain (Mystic River from Medford).

Children from this marriage were:
3553 M i. John Weston WILLIAMSON  was born on 15 Jan 1823 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 3 Jul 1844 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 21, and
was buried in Cross Street Cemetery, Medford, Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Of: Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Ship carpenter.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1833.

+ 3554 M ii. Benjamin Putnam WILLIAMSON was born on 10 Jan 1831 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Oct 1901 in East Boston, MA at age 70.

3555 F iii. Welthea WILLIAMSON was born on 29 Jun 1833 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 May 1850 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age
16. She never married and had no children.

1821.  Abigail SAMPSON  (Isaac 754, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25
Sep 1800 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 25 Sep 1810.

Abigail married Nathan Chandler BREWSTER, son of Joshua BREWSTER and Ruth CHANDLER, on
23 Dec 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathan was born on 30 Apr 1796 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3556 M i. Nathan BREWSTER was born from 0010 to 18 Oct 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 1 Sep 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

1822.  Capt. Phinehas SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 2 Nov 1779.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 9 Nov 1779.

Phinehas married Eunice FREEMAN, daughter of Benjamin FREEMAN and Hannah BRADFORD, on 30
Oct 1803. Eunice was born circa 1783 and died on 18 Jul 1817 at age 34.

Phinehas next married Hannah BROWN. Hannah was born on 7 Jun 1789 and died on 11 Aug 1821 at age
32.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 3557 F i. Hannah Brown SPRAGUE was born on 28 Jul 1821.

Phinehas next married Betsey FULLER. Betsey was born on 25 Sep 1789 and died on 17 Jun 1879 at age 89.

1823.  William SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 28 Dec 1780 and died on 17 Oct 1840 at age 59.

William married Patience ROGERS on 1 Apr 1806. Patience was born circa 1785 and died on 18 Nov 1833 at
age 48.

• Age at Death: 48.

Children from this marriage were:
3558 M i. Nathaniel SPRAGUE was born in Dec 1806 and died in Jan 1807. He never married and

had no children.

+ 3559 F ii. Susan Rogers SPRAGUE was born on 19 Jul 1808 and died on 21 May 1891 in Roxbury,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

+ 3560 F iii. Charity SPRAGUE was born on 7 May 1810 and died on 8 Apr 1884 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

+ 3561 F iv. Almira Little SPRAGUE was born on 20 Mar 1812 and died in 1891 at age 79.

+ 3562 M v. William SPRAGUE Jr. was born on 12 Mar 1814 and died on 21 Jul 1892 at age 78.

3563 F vi. Harriet Brown SPRAGUE was born on 25 Mar 1816 and died on 15 Mar 1900 at age 83.

Harriet married Edward WINSOR on 7 Sep 1835.

3564 M vii. Seth SPRAGUE was born on 6 Feb 1818 and died on 2 Feb 1819. He never married and had
no children.

+ 3565 F viii. Eliza Brown SPRAGUE was born on 6 Dec 1819 and died on 23 Dec 1900 at age 81.

3566 M ix. Seth SPRAGUE was born on 6 Dec 1821 and died in 1843 at age 22.

3567 F x. Julia Augusta SPRAGUE was born on 1 Sep 1826 and died on 30 Aug 1855 at age 28.

+ 3568 M xi. Francis SPRAGUE was born on 4 Jul 1831 and died on 10 May 1897 at age 65.

William next married Priscilla BARKER.  They had no children.

1824.  Deborah SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 19 Aug 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Oct 1813 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

Deborah married Ahira WADSWORTH, son of Seneca WADSWORTH and Desbury/Dewsbury
SOULE/SOULES, on 24 Nov 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ahira was born on 4 Apr 1777
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
90.

• Year of Birth: Duxbury VR also say 4 Apr 1776.

• Year of Death: Hutchinson says 1868.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1249 on Page 268)

1825.  Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE  (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jun 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Welthea/Wealthea married Thomas WINSOR, son of Joshua WINSOR and Olive THOMAS, on 14 Mar
1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born on 22 Jul 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts and died on 12 Mar 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR gives two dates, the second bieing 14 Mar.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs. [sic]

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3569 M i. Henry WINSOR was born on 31 Dec 1803 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died

on 28 Oct 1889 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania at age 85.

+ 3570 F ii. Jane WINSOR was born on 31 Jul 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3571 M iii. Seth WINSOR was born on 3 Sep 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 22 Nov 1886 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

+ 3572 M iv. Capt. Thomas WINSOR Jr. was born on 22 Aug 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Jan 1887 at age 77.

+ 3573 M v. Alfred WINSOR was born on 9 Apr 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 16 Sep 1871 at age 60.

3574 M vi. Edwin WINSOR was born on 5 Nov 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 9 Sep 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Date of Death: Duxbury Vr gives three dates of death: 9 Sep, 13 Sep and 15 Sep.

• Age at Death: 10 mos. 8 days.

3575 U vii. Unidentified WINSOR was born on 2 Apr 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 4 Apr 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 2 days.

+ 3576 F viii. Harriet WINSOR was born on 25 Mar 1816 and died on 27 Feb 1905 in Brookline, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts at age 88.

+ 3577 F ix. Elizabeth Hale WINSOR was born on 14 Apr 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Jan 1882 at age 63.

+ 3578 F x. Judith Sprague WINSOR was born on 1 Aug 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Nov 1912 at age 92.

3579 M xi. Rufus WINSOR was born on 27 Sep 1823 and died on 27 Sep 1842 at age 19.

3580 M xii. Dr. Frederick WINSOR was born on 2 Oct 1824 and died on 25 Feb 1889 at age 64.

Frederick married Ann Bent WARE, daughter of Rev. Henry WARE and Mary Lovell
PICKARD, on 10 Aug 1857.

1826.  Ruth SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 4 Dec 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Mar 1836 at age 50.

Ruth married Capt. George SOULE/SOULES, son of Ezekiel SOULE/SOULES and Cynthia
WADSWORTH, on 9 Nov 1806. George was born on 4 Dec 1779 and died on 11 Feb 1820 at age 40.

Children from this marriage were:
3581 M i. George SOULE/SOULES Jr. was born on 31 Aug 1807 and died on 28 Oct 1812 at age 5.

3582 F ii. Laura SOULE/SOULES was born on 14 Jan 1811 and died on 28 Sep 1814 at age 3. She
never married and had no children.

+ 3583 M iii. George Marshall SOULE/SOULES  was born on 2 Dec 1813 and died on 25 Apr 1868 at
age 54.
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+ 3584 F iv. Laura Ann SOULE/SOULES was born on 14 Mar 1816 and died in Mar 1907 at age 91.

+ 3585 M v. Capt. James SOULE/SOULES was born on 13 Mar 1818 and died on 17 Jan 1810 at age -
8.

3586 M vi. Nicolas Brown SOULE/SOULES  was born on 6 Jun 1820 and died on 1 Jul 1842 at age 22.

• Cause of Death: Yellow fever.

1828.  Mercy SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 25 Dec 1789 and died on 17 Dec 1840 at age 50.

Mercy married Charles SOULE/SOULES, son of Ezekiel SOULE/SOULES and Cynthia
WADSWORTH, on 25 Jun 1809. Charles was born on 22 Apr 1782 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 19 Oct 1868 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Age at Death: 86y 6m.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3587 F i. Isabella SOULE/SOULES was born on 23 Mar 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died in 1885 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 3588 F ii. Caroline Sprague SOULE/SOULES was born on 8 Aug 1811 and died on 18 Jun 1856 at
age 44.

+ 3589 M iii. Harvey SOULE/SOULES was born on 6 Nov 1812 and died in Mar 1900 at age 87.

3590 F iv. Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES was born in 1814 and died on 29 Aug 1839 at age 25.

3591 F v. Susan SOULE/SOULES was born on 27 Dec 1815 and died on 20 Oct 1816. She never
married and had no children.

3592 M vi. Charles SOULE/SOULES Jr. was born on 5 Jan 1819 and died on 23 Jul 1820 at age 1. He
never married and had no children.

3593 M vii. Charles SOULE/SOULES Jr. was born on 3 Jan 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Charles married Prudence Loring SOULE/SOULES, daughter of Richard
SOULE/SOULES and Prudence LORING,. Prudence was born on 10 Mar 1823 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Feb 1893 at age 69. They had no
children.

+ 3594 M viii. Otis SOULE/SOULES was born on 3 Aug 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Feb 1893 at age 69.

3595 M ix. Edwin A. SOULE/SOULES was born on 3 Aug 1825 and died on 10 Apr 1903 at age 77.

• Misc.: Twin of Susan A. Soule.

Edwin married Mary FAUNEE (sp?).

+ 3596 F x. Susan Augusta SOULE/SOULES was born on 3 Aug 1825.

3597 M xi. Marcellus SOULE/SOULES was born on 25 May 1827.

Marcellus married Ellen LYNCH.

3598 M xii. Peleg SOULE/SOULES was born on 6 Nov 1831 and died on 28 Apr 1832. He never
married and had no children.

3599 F xiii. Mercy SOULE/SOULES was born on 9 May 1835.
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• Residence: 1920: A spinster, Mary Soule, age 84, was living with Henry B. adn harriet H.
Newton as a boarder, along with widow Lizzie Sampson, Corthell, in Bolton, Worcester
Co., MA.

1829.  Zerviah/Zerniah SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 5 Sep 1791 and died on 2 Apr 1829 at age 37.

Zerviah/Zerniah married Perez THOMAS on 7 Mar 1813. Perez was born on 17 Mar 1782 and died on 30 Jan
1862 at age 79.

The child from this marriage was:
3600 F i. Judith THOMAS was born circa 1814 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1830.  Peleg SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 27 Apr 1793 and died on 13 Oct 1880 at age 87.

• Civic service: Representative and senator from ME while living there. During many years residence in
Boston, Judge of the US District Court for MA.

• Census: 1880: Sprague, Peleg, W., M., æ 87, Married, Retired Lawyer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah,
W., F., 86, Wife, Married, b. NY, parents b. NY; Corthell, Lizzie S., W., F., 40, Niece, Married, b. MA,
parents b. MA; 5 female servants.

Peleg married Sarah DENNING, daughter of Moses DENNING and Sarah NASTON, in Aug 1818.

• Of: Berlin, Hartford Co., Connecticut.

Children from this marriage were:
3601 M i. Charles Franklin SPRAGUE was born on 25 May 1819 and died in 1840 at age 21. He

never married and had no children.

+ 3602 M ii. Seth Edward SPRAGUE was born on 12 Apr 1821 and died on 22 Jun 1869 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

3603 F iii. Sarah SPRAGUE was born circa 1828.

3604 M iv. Dr. Francis Peleg SPRAGUE was born on 17 Feb 1834 in Hallowell, MA.

Francis married Elizabeth Rebecca LOWELL, daughter of John Armory LOWELL and
Elizabeth Cabot PUTNAM,.  They had no children.

1831.  Caroline SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 6 Oct 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 28 Sep 1877 in Chicago,
Cook Co., IL at age 81, and was buried in Sec. B, Lot 99, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

• Census: 1860: Caroline Sampson, age 64, F., Value of Real Estate $12,000, b. MA; Frederick, 23,
Married, Land Agent, b. IL; Mary, 29, F., b. MA; Elizabeth [daughter-in-law], 21, F., b. IL.
1870: Sampson, Caroline, age 74, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Real Estate $15,000, Value of
Personal Estate $300, b. MA; Elizabeth [daughter-in-law], 31, F., at Home, IL.

• Residence: 1860: With son Frederick A.. Sampson and daughter Marietta, both unmarried,  in Chicago,
IL.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs.

Caroline married William SAMSON, son of Capt. Job SAMSON and Betsey WINSOR, on 4 Feb 1816
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 25 May 1792 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 11 Aug 1851 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 59, and was buried in Sec. B, Lot 99,
Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.
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• Date of Birth: Whiteside Co., IL "Biographies" gives date as 21 May 1792.

• Occupation: Merchant.
Ship owner ("Manila Angler," "Free Trade" and "Faithful")
1850: Broker.

• Census: 1850: W. Sampson, age 58, Male, Broker, b. MA; Mrs. C., 55, Female, b. MA; M. L. Merrit
[married to Amos below], 25, Female, b. MA; W. [V?] Sampson, 20, Female, b. MA; Josephine, 18,
Female, b. MA; F. A., 14, Female, b. IL; E. J. P., 12, Female, b. IL; Amos Merrit [son-in-law, husband
of Maria Louisa], 26, Male, [?] Clerk, b. PA; Chas. P., 1, Male, b. IL.

• Residence: Duxbury, then to Tremont, IL in 1834 for five or six years, then to Lot 13, Como, IL (1839).
To Chicago a few years before his death.

• Cause of Death: Cholera.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3605 F i. Caroline Amelia SAMSON was born on 6 Mar 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 19 Mar 1900 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

+ 3606 M ii. William Henry SAMSON was born on 19 Jun 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 24 Sep 1902 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 83, and was buried in
Sec. B, Lot 98, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

3607 M iii. George W. SAMSON was born on 7 Sep 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 9 Sep 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never married
and had no children.

3608 M iv. Edward SAMSON was born on 15 Feb 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3609 F v. Maria Louisa SAMSON  was born on 15 Apr 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Apr 1913 in Francitas, Jackson Co., Texas at age 88.

+ 3610 F vi. Virginia SAMSON was born on 15 Jul 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 14 May 1895 at age 67.

3611 F vii. Marietta/Marilla SAMSON  was born on 29 May 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 5 Aug 1861 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 32, and was buried in
Sec. B, Lot 99, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL. She never married and had no children.

• Date and Place of Birth: 5 Nov 1829, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Cause of Death: Hutchinson says "burned."

+ 3612 F viii. Josephine SAMSON was born on 24 May 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 16 May 1914 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 81, and was buried in Graceland
Cemetery, Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

3613 M ix. Frederick/Frederich A. SAMSON was born on 19 Dec 1835 in Tremont, Tazwell Co.,
Illinois, died on 5 May 1880 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 44, and was buried in Sec. B,
Lot 99, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

• Date and Place of Birth: 19 Dec 1835 Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA according to the
Whiteside Co., IL, history. Hutchinson says 1836 in Freemont, Lake Co., IL. However
Stubbins says Tremont, Tazewell Co., IL.

• Military Service: 1863. Soldier at siege of Vicksburg.

• Residence: Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson gives same date as the death of his sister Josephine.

Frederick/Frederich married Eliza FARR in 1868. Eliza was born in 1840 and died in 1909
at age 69. They had no children.
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3614 F x. Elizabeth Julia SAMSON was born on 6 Sep 1838 in Tremont, Tazwell Co., Illinois and
died in 1880 at age 42. She never married and had no children.

• Date and Place of Birth: 3 Aug 1838, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Freemont, IL.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated at home of brother-in-law and sister Jeremia Thompson and
Josephine Sampson, q.v.

3615 U xi. Unidentified SAMSON was born in Tremont, Tazwell Co., Illinois. This person never
married and had no children.

3616 U xii. Unidentified SAMSON was born in Tremont, Tazwell Co., Illinois. This person never
married and had no children.

1832.  Hannah SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 26 Sep 1797 and died in Apr 1871 at age 73.

Hannah married Ralph PARTRIDGE, son of Col. Calvin PARTRIDGE and Mary WAKEFIELD, on 19
Apr 1821. Ralph was born on 13 Nov 1783 and died in 1869 at age 86.

Children from this marriage were:
3617 F i. Hannah Cornelia PARTRIDGE was born 17 Jun 1812 (sic).

+ 3618 F ii. Almeda PARTRIDGE was born on 15 Jan 1815 and died on 27 Oct 1902 at age 87.

3619 M iii. Ralph PARTRIDGE was born on 14 Nov 1816, died on 18 Oct 1836 at age 19, and was
buried at Sea.

+ 3620 F iv. Welthea PARTRIDGE was born on 18 Sep 1821.

3621 M v. George PARTRIDGE was born on 9 Dec 1824 and died on 29 May 1828 at age 3. He never
married and had no children.

+ 3622 M vi. George LeRay PARTRIDGE was born on 15 Jul 1829.

1833.  Judith SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 25 Apr 1799 and died on 25 Nov 1845 at age 46.

Judith married Hon. Gershom Bradford WESTON, son of Ezra WESTON Jr. and Jerisha BRADFORD, 
on 17 Sep 1822. Gershom was born on 27 Aug 1799.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3623 M i. Gershom Bradford WESTON Jr. was born on 25 Oct 1821.

3624 F ii. Maria WESTON was born on 26 Dec 1822 and died prob bef 3 Jun 1839 at age 16.

3625 F iii. Jerusha WESTON was born on 15 Mar 1824.

+ 3626 M iv. Allyn WESTON was born on 3 Nov 1825 and died on 12 May 1869 at age 43.

3627 M v. George Canning WESTON was born on 28 Mar 1828.

3628 M vi. William Bradford WESTON  was born on 2 Jun 1830.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, this second one being 20 Jun 1830.

William married Charlotte Louise FISKE, daughter of John F. FISKE and Sarah
STETSON, on 25 Oct 1856. Charlotte was born on 20 Oct 1823 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 Feb 1900 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 76. They
had no children.
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• Middle name: Hutchinson gives two middle names, this second one being "Louisa."

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says it was "Charleston, Mass." She often refers to Charlestown
as Charleston.

3629 M vii. Edgar WESTON was born on 31 Aug 1832.

3630 F viii. Jerusha WESTON was born on 19 Dec 1834.

3631 M ix. Alfred WESTON was born on 11 Jan 1837.

Alfred married Laura Louise ELDRIDGE on 19 Sep 1864.  They had no children.

3632 F x. Maria WESTON was born on 3 Jun 1839.

3633 M xi. Alden Bradford WESTON was born on 25 Nov 1844.

Alden married Helen Parker BAKER on 23 Jan 1867.  They had no children.

1834.  Nancy SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 23 Apr 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Oct 1847 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 46.

• Age at Death: 46 yrs. 5 mos. 20 days.

Nancy married Samuel LORING Jr., son of Samuel LORING and Prudence CHAPMAN, on 3 Oct 1819
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born on 17 Jul 1798 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Jan 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

• Occupation: 1847: Farmer.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3634 M i. Samuel LORING III was born on 6 Oct 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 28 May 1887 at age 66.

+ 3635 M ii. Harrison LORING was born on 25 Oct 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 26 Dec 1907 at age 85.

3636 M iii. Dr. Seth Sprague LORING was born on 23 Aug 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 3637 F iv. Julia Norris LORING was born on 6 Aug 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 11 Apr 1854 at age 27.

3638 F v. Anna M. LORING was born on 25 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 26 Nov 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 18. She never
married and had no children.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR gives two dates, the second being 24 Nov 1846.

• Age at Death: 18 yrs. 1 mo.

+ 3639 F vi. Martha LORING was born on 23 Nov 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 1 Jun 1861 at age 29.

3640 F vii. Emily LORING was born on 27 Jan 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died in Nov 1896 at age 62.

3641 F viii. Prudence C. LORING was born on 20 May 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1839 at age 2. She never married and had no children.

+ 3642 M ix. Charles Carroll LORING was born on 2 Jan 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3643 M x. Abbot LORING was born on 15 Feb 1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He
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never married and had no children.

1835.  Lucy SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 9 Aug 1803 and died on 9 Nov 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 2 and 3 Aug 1803.

Lucy married Rev. Robert Woodward CUSHMAN on 14 Sep 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Robert was born on 10 Apr 1800 and died on 7 Apr 1868 at age 67.

• Of: Poughkeepsie, Dutchess Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3644 M i. Maj. Austin Sprague CUSHMAN was born on 9 Sep 1827 and died on 29 Jan 1907 at age

79.

3645 M ii. Charles Melville CUSHMAN  was born 1 De 1829.

Charles married Julia J. DREW on 18 Nov 1856.  They had no children.

3646 F iii. Emily Sprague CUSHMAN was born on 23 Jun 1832 and died on 2 May 1902 at age 69.

Emily married Charles H. MANN on 4 Dec 1856.  They had no children.

3647 F iv. Clara Woodward CUSHMAN  was born on 17 Dec 1834. She never married and had no
children.

3648 M v. Walter Stevens CUSHMAN was born on 16 Dec 1837 and died on 20 Jul 1898 at age 60.

Walter married Catherine CAMERON on 16 Dec 1884.

1836.  Sarah SPRAGUE (Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 20 Sep 1805 and died on 15 Nov 1893 at age 88.

Sarah married William Henry SAMPSON, son of Gideon SAMPSON Jr. and Lydia RIPLEY, Cert. 28
Jan 1828 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 30 Aug 1802 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Jul 1882 at age 79.

• Occupation: Trader, then insurance.

• Residence: Duxbury, then by 1863 in Boston.

• Census: 1850: William H. Sampson, æ 47, M., Merchant, Real estate value $2,000, b. MA; Sarah, 44,
F., b. MA; Lonice M. Sampson, 13, F., b. MA, attends school; Lucy S., 9, F., b. MA, attends school;
Sarah S., 2, b. MA; Abiah, 60, F., b. MA; Polly Coomen (sp?), 66, b. MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1593 on Page 321)

1837.  Ruth BURGESS (Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
died before Aug 1825.

Ruth married Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr., son of Silvanus SAMPSON and Mary/Moly WRIGHT,  on
22 Oct 1800 in Plymouth, MA. Sylvanus was born circa 27 Apr 1780 in MA and died on 10 Oct 1874 in
Plymouth, MA at age 94.

• Occupation: 1850-60: Farmer

• Age at Death: 94 yrs. 5 mo. 13 days. Married.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1468 on Page 302)

1839.  William BURGESS Jr. (Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
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.

William married Polly BARTLETT on 18 Apr 1816 in Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
3649 F i. Nancy C. BURGESS.

Nancy married Henry WHITING.

3650 M ii. William C. BURGESS.

William married Rebecca BARTLETT.

William next married R. C. ATWOOD.

3651 F iii. Mary B. BURGESS.

Mary married Edmund TALLMAN.

3652 M iv. Otis BURGESS.

Otis married Mary S. COBB, daughter of Franklin B. COBB and Judith EATON,.

3653 F v. Hannah BURGESS.

3654 F vi. Jeanette D. BURGESS.

Jeanette married John D. MANTER.

3655 F vii. Lucy S. BURGESS.

3656 F viii. Margaret B. BURGESS.

Margaret married Ebenezer NICKERSON.

3657 M ix. Lemuel B. BURGESS.

Lemuel married Ruth COBB.

3658 F x. Ruth BURGESS.

1840.  Vinal BURGESS (Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born circa 19 Jan 1797 in Plymouth, MA and died on 19 Jul 1865 in Plymouth, MA at age 68.

• Census: 1860: Vinal Burgess, æ 64, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $700, Value of personal Estate
$150, b. MA; Esther, C., 59, F., b. MA; Bella C., 32 F., Teacher Comm[onwealth] School, b. MA; Seth,
30, M., Laborer, Value o Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA; mSylvanus W., 26,
M., Mariner, b. MA; Ruth, 18, Housework, b. MA; Lucy S., 16, F., b. MA, attended School.

• Age at Death: 68yrs 6 mos.

Vinal married Esther CLARK, daughter of Nathaniel CLARK and Lydia SAMPSON, on 2 Dec 1819 in
Plymouth, MA. Esther was born on 20 Mar 1801 in Plymouth, MA and died on 26 Apr 1873 in Plymouth, MA
at age 72.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 1 mo. 6 days. Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3659 F i. Asenath BURGESS was born on 20 May 1821 in Plymouth, MA and died on 21 Oct 1894 in

Plymouth, MA at age 73.

+ 3660 F ii. Lydia C. BURGESS was born on 30 Aug 1825 in Plymouth, MA and died on 7 Feb 1878 in
Plymouth, MA at age 52.

3661 F iii. Experience C. BURGESS was born on 17 Aug 1827 in Plymouth, MA.
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• Residence: 1900: Living unmarried with nephew Solomon M. Holmes, q.v.

3662 F iv. Pella C. BURGESS was born circa 1828 in MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Teacher Com[monwealth] School.

+ 3663 M v. Seth BURGESS was born on 22 Jul 1830 in Plymouth, MA, died on 8 Jan 1907 in South
Pond, Plymouth, Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried on 12 Jan 1907 in South Pond,
Plymouth, Massachusetts.

+ 3664 M vi. Frederick BURGESS was born on 8 Sep 1832 in Plymouth, MA.

3665 M vii. Sylvanus William BURGESS  was born on 6 Nov 1834 in Plymouth, MA and died on 26
Jan 1879 in Plymouth, MA at age 44. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1860: Mariner.
1870: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 44 yrs. 2 mos. 20 days. Single.

• Census: 1870: Burgess, Sylvanus W., 35, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2000,
Value of Personal Estate $3000, b. MA, 21; Esther [mother], 69, F., W., b. MA; Pella C.
[sister], 42, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA; Burgess, Frederick [brother] and family, q.v.

+ 3666 F viii. Esther Clark BURGESS was born on 27 Jul 1837 in Plymouth, MA, died on 14 Jun 1906 in
Plymouth, MA at age 68, and was buried on 16 Jun 1906 in South Pond, Plymouth,
Massachusetts.

3667 F ix. Sarah T. BURGESS was born on 27 Jul 1837 in Plymouth, MA.

• Misc.: Twin of Esther C.

3668 F x. Ruth BURGESS was born on 8 Jul 1841 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Hoouse work.

Ruth married Isaac J. BURGESS.

3669 F xi. Lucy S. BURGESS was born circa 1844 in MA.

Lucy married Joseph P. THURSTON.

1844.  Abner  S. BURGESS (Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 28 Jul 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1783.

Abner married Deborah WRIGHT on 28 May 1807 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3670 M i. William BURGESS died on 3 Feb 1824 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3671 F ii. Deborah BURGESS died on 25 Nov 1820 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3672 M iii. Spencer BURGESS died on 20 Sep 1838 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1845.  Mercy BURGESS (Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa 12 Sep 1791 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Nov 1876 in
Plymouth, MA at age 85.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 2 mos. 9 days.

Mercy married Thomas SAMPSON, son of Silvanus SAMPSON and Mary/Moly WRIGHT,  on 19
Apr 1810 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born circa 1790 in MA and died on 2 Mar
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1868 in Plymouth, MA at age 78.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Thomas Sampson, æ 60, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $900, b. MA; Mercy, 60, F.,
b. MA; Mercy, 34, F., b. MA; Serena, 23, F., b. MA; Lucia A., 19, F., b. MA.
1860: Thomas Sampson, æ 71, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,300, Value of Personal Estate
$500, b. MA; Mercy, 69, F., b. MA; Mercy W., 46, F., Dressmaker, b. MA; Serna, 34, F., Dress
Maker, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 10 mos. 10 days.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1469 on Page 303)

1846.  Polly SAMPSON  (Nathaniel 758, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 8 Nov 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 3 Nov 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 78, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Parents: The Duxbury record of her death lists her parents as Nathaniel Sampson and Hannah Ames.

Polly married Eden Sprague SAMPSON, son of Elijah SAMSON and Hannah SPRAGUE, on 3 Dec 1818
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Eden was born on 11 Dec 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 21 Mar 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: Ship-joiner, housewright.
1850: Housewright.
1860: Joiner.
1870: Stable keeper.
1880: Retired carpenter.
 

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: Eden S. Sampson, æ 52, M., Housewright, Real estate value $2,000, b. MA; Polly, 50,
F., b. MA; Mary A., 19, F., b. MA; Ellen M., 17, F., b. MA; Clara, 13, F., b. MA; Jane T. Fuller
[daughter], 25.
1860: Eden S. Sampson, æ 63, M., Joiner, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal Estate $500,
b. MA; Polly, 60, F., b. MA; Eden, 40, M., Joiner, b. MA; Horace, 14, M., b. MA, attended School;
Clara, 23, F., Seamstress, b. MA.
1870: Enumerated at home of son Eden Sampson, q.v.
1880: Enumerated at home of Daughter Jane T. and son-in-law Thomas S. Whitney, q.v.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 2 mos. 22 days.  Widower. Parents Elijah Sampson and Hannah Sprague
Sampson..

Children from this marriage were:
3673 M i. Eden SAMPSON was born on 24 Aug 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died

on 2 Oct 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was buried in Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. He never married and had no children.

+ 3674 M ii. Eden SAMPSON was born on 30 Jun 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 26 Sep 1890 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

+ 3675 F iii. Caroline SAMPSON was born on 13 Aug 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1901 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

+ 3676 F iv. Jane Thomas SAMPSON was born on 7 Sep 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 12 Nov 1906 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82,
and was buried on 15 Nov 1906 in Pembroke Center, MA.
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+ 3677 F v. Mary S. SAMPSON was born on 14 Feb 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 19 Apr 1910.

3678 F vi. Ellen Maria SAMPSON  was born on 22 May 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Ellen married Joseph Bartlett BREWSTER, son of Joseph BREWSTER Jr. and Almira
BAKER, on 26 Sep 1852. Joseph was born on 10 May 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Sep 1852 at age 16. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1852: Caulker.

+ 3679 F vii. Clara SAMPSON was born on 6 Jun 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 11 Sep 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 27.

1855.  Aaron SAMPSON Jr. (Aaron 759, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 17 Feb 1807 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 15 Sep 1888 in Marshfield,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81, and was buried in Marshfield Hills, Cemetery, Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
MA.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Aaron Sampson, æ 43, M., Farmer, Real Estate Value $2,250, b. MA; Faith, 42, F., b.
MA; Japhet, 16, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Sydey [Sidney] W., 13, M., b. MA, attended School; Daniel
J., 6, M., b. MA, attended School; Aaron W., 4, M., b. MA, attended School; Alfred W., 1, M., b. MA.
1860: Aaron Sampson, æ 53, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate $150,
b. MA; Faith, 52, F., b. MA; Sidney W., 23, m., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $260, b. MA; Daniel
G. [sic], 16, M., Shoemaker Apprentice, b. MA, attended School; Aaron W., 14, M., b. MA, attended
School.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 7 mos. 0 days  Married.

Aaron married Caroline MITCHELL, daughter of Japhet MITCHELL and Sarah HOLMES,. Caroline
was born on 31 Dec 1807 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was buried in Marshfield Hills,
Cemetery, Marshfield, Plymouth Co., MA.

Children from this marriage were:
3680 F i. Sarah Holmes SAMPSON was born on 15 Oct 1832.

+ 3681 M ii. Japhet M. SAMPSON was born circa 1834 in MA and died before Dec 1867.

3682 M iii. Sidney SAMPSON was born in Jan 1837 in MA.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Shoemaker.
1880: Farmer.
1900: Day laborer.
1910: Odd job farm laborer.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Sidney W., æ 32, M., W., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $375,
Value of Personal Estate $250, b. MA, 21; Olive, 32, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA;
Mitchell, Sarah, 90, F., W., No Occupation, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal
Estate $1,800, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Sidney W., W., M., æ 43, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Adeline, W., F., 40, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Sidney, Head, W., M., b. Jan 1837, æ 63, Married 24 yrs, M. MA, parents
b. MA, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Adaline
A., Wife, W., F., b. May 1840, 60, Married 24 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Sidney W., Head, W., M., æ 73, Married 33 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Odd Job Farm Laborer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Adeline
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A., Wife, F., W., 70, Married 33 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes.

Sidney married Olive UNKNOWN. Olive was born circa 1838 in MA.

Sidney next married Adeline A. UNKNOWN circa 1876. Adeline was born in May 1840 in
MA.

Aaron next married Faith BAKER on 27 Aug 1843 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Faith was
born on 29 May 1808 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Aug 1868 in Marshfield,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

Children from this marriage were:
3683 M i. Aaron Wesley SAMPSON was born on 30 Jun 1836 in MA.

+ 3684 M ii. Daniel Joyce SAMPSON was born on 13 Jul 1844 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 May 1913 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age
68.

3685 M iii. Alfred Waterman SAMPSON was born on 5 Aug 1848 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Sep 1853 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 5.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 4 yrs. 27 days.

Aaron next married Mary B. SAVERY, daughter of Thomas SAVERY and Joanna BURBANK, by 25 Jun
1880. Mary was born on 11 Aug 1814 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 15 May 1906 in
Norwell, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 91, and was buried in Norwell Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of daughter Mary H. Brewster:
Brewster, Mary H., Head, W., F., b. May 1841, æ 59, Divorced, bore 11 children, 6 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Art Teacher, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Sampson, Mary B., Mother,
W., F., b. Aug 1813, 86, Widow, bore 6 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.

• Age at Death: 92 yrs, 9 mos. Widow of Aaron Sampson. dau. of Thomas and ---- Burbank Savery.

1857.  Charles SAMPSON  (Aaron 759, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
circa 26 Sep 1811 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 26 Dec 1887 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried in Skunk Church Cemetery, Plainville/Marshfield, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1846: Shipwright.
1850: Merchant.
1851: Trader.
1860: Peddler.
1870: Fish peddler.
1880: Huckster.
1887: Pedler.

• Census: 1850: Charles Sampson, æ 38, M., Merchant, Value of Real Estate $500, b. MA; Lydia, 33, F.,
b. MA; Lucia A., 11, F., b. MA, attended School; Rebecca J., 8, F., b. MA, attended School; Susan E.,
1, F., b. MA; Lydia 9/12, F., b. MA; Susan W. Sprague, 22, F., b. MA.
1860: Charles Sampson, æ 48, M., Peddler, Value of Personal Estate $250, b. MA; Lydia, 43, F., b.
MA; Susan E., 11, F., b. MA, attended School; Lydia I., 10, F., b. MA, attended School; Charles L., 8,
M., b. MA, attended School; Lucia A, 21, F., b. MA; Rebecca J., 19, F., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Ch[arle]s, æ 57, M., W., Fish Peddler, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA, 21;
Lydia G., 53, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Susan, 21, F., W., Domestic Se[rva]nt, b. MA, Lydia, 20,
F., W., Domestic Se[rva]nt, b. MA; Ch[arle]s L., 18, M., W., Fish Peddler, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Charles, W., M., æ 68, Married, Huckster, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lydia G., W., F.,
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63, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charles L., W., M., 28, Son, Single,
Huckster, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 3 mos. Married.

Charles married Rebecca S. BAKER on 1 Apr 1838 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca
was born in 1810, died in 1844 at age 34, and was buried in Skunk Church Cemetery, Plainville/Marshfield,
Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 34 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
3686 F i. Lucia SAMPSON was born in 1839.

3687 F ii. Rebecca J. SAMPSON was born circa 1841 in MA.

3688 F iii. Welthia SAMPSON was born in 1843, died in 1846 at age 3, and was buried in Skunk
Church Cemetery, Plainville/Marshfield, Massachusetts. She never married and had no
children.

Charles next married Lydia G. SPRAGUE, daughter of Luther SPRAGUE and Lydia UNKNOWN, on
20 Nov 1846 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born circa 10 Sep 1816 in Marshfield,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 19 Apr 1889 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and
was buried in Skunk Church Cemetery, Plainville/Marshfield, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 7 mos. 9 days. Widow. Daughter of Luther and Lydia Sprague.

• Cemetery: MA VR says Cedar Grove Cemetery however her name is on her husband's gravestone in
Plainville, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
3689 M i. Charles/Charlie Everett SAMPSON  was born on 26 Oct 1847 in Marshfield, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts, died on 19 Aug 1848 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and
was buried in Skunk Church Cemetery, Plainville/Marshfield, Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 10 mos. 2 days.

• Date of Birth: The MA VR page containing his birth is very clearly marked "1848" while
his gravesstone is engrave 1847.

3690 F ii. Susan E. SAMPSON was born in Oct 1848 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Foot powder manufacture.

Susan married Francis PACKARD 2nd, son of Lemuel PACKARD and Julia R.
UNKNOWN, on 5 Sep 1876 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Francis was born in
Aug 1840 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1876: Boot manufacturer.
1880: Works in boot and shoe shop.
1900: Variety store proprietor.
1910: [1 illegible word] sorter in cosmetic factory.
1920: Last fastener in last factory.
 

• Census: 1880: [Enumerated at home of parents.] Packard, Frank 2nd, W., M., æ 39, Son,
Married, Works in Boot and Shoe Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA; Susan, W.,F., 31,
Daughter-in-Law, Married, House Work, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Packard, Francis, Head, W., M., b. Aug 1840, æ 59, Married 24 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Variety Store Proprietor, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Susan E.,



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

376 Produced by Legacy

Wife, W., F., b. Oct 1848, 51, Married 24 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Packard, Francis, Head, M., W., æ 69, Married (2) 34 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, [1 illegible word] sorter in cosmetic factory, reads, writes, Rents Home;
Susan E., Wife, F., W., 61, Married 34 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Foot Powder manufacture, reads, writes.
1920: Packard, Frank, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 78, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Last Fastener in Last Factory; Susan E., Wife, F., W., 71,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

3691 F iii. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 11 Nov 1849 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3692 M iv. Charles Luther SAMPSON was born on 1 Oct 1851 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Fish peddler.
1880: Huckster.
1900-1910: Inmate in Marshfield Alms House.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Charles Jr., Inmate, W., M., b. Oct 1851, æ 48, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Charles, Inmate, M., W., æ 58, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes.

1862.  Martin FREEMAN  (Welthea/Wealthy SAMPSON 760, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 25 Dec 1803.

Martin married Nancy MOREHEAD on 16 Oct 1831. Nancy was born on 12 Feb 1808 and died on 30 Jan
1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 37.

Children from this marriage were:
3693 F i. Sarah FREEMAN was born on 17 Jul 1832.

3694 F ii. Mary R. FREEMAN was born on 15 Jun 1834.

3695 M iii. Enoch FREEMAN was born on 26 Apr 1837.

3696 M iv. Henry Miller FREEMAN  was born on 16 Jul 1841.

3697 M v. James K. Hamilton FREEMAN was born on 24 Dec 1844.

• Misc.: Twin of James R. Freeman.

3698 M vi. James R. FREEMAN was born on 24 Dec 1844.

• Misc.: Twin of James K. Hamilton Freeman.

3699 F vii. Welthea Sampson FREEMAN was born on 1 Jun 1848.

1863.  Deborah FREEMAN (Welthea/Wealthy SAMPSON 760, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jan 1809 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Jul 1895 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Misc.: Twin of Abigail.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 6 mos. 10 days. Widow.

Deborah married Henry HUNT, son of Ziba HUNT and Sylvia WADSWORTH, on 13 Nov 1831 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born from 0002 to 25 Nov 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died prob. 1892 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.
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• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR says 2 Dec 1805.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Sailmaker.
1870: Trader.
1880: Retired trader.

• Census: 1850: Henry Hunt, æ 45, M., Sail maker, Value of Real Estate $2,400, b. MA; Deborah Hunt,
41, F., b. MA; Julia H., 17, F., b. MA; Silvia W., 10, F., b. MA.
1860: Henry Hunt, æ 55, M, Sail Maker, Value of Real Estate $1700, Value of Personal Estate $6100,
b. MA; Deb[orah], 57, F., b. MA; Julia, 29, F., Seamstress, b. MA; Sylvia, 20, F., b. MA
1870: Hunt, Henry, æ 65, M., W., Trader, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$15,000, b. MA, 21; Deborah, 61, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Sylvia W., 30, F., W., No
Occupation, b. MA.
1880: Hunt, Henry, W., M., æ 75, Married, Retired Trader, b. MA, parents b. MA; Deborah F., W., F.,
70, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sylvia, W., F., 40, Daughter, Single, At
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3700 F i. Julia H. HUNT was born on 18 Nov 1832 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

died on 20 Jun 1904 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71, and was buried on
23 Jun 1904 in Evergreen Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

3701 F ii. Silvia/Sylvia Wadsworth HUNT  was born on 23 Nov 1839 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 14 Apr 1930 in prob. Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
She never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1839-1930, Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1864.  Abigail FREEMAN  (Welthea/Wealthy SAMPSON 760, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 16 Jan 1809.

• Misc.: Twin of Deborah.

Abigail married David Bradford BARTLETT, son of Joseph BARTLETT and Lucy Foster
BRADFORD, Int 6 May 1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. David was born on 11 Aug 1806 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3702 F i. Elizabeth Bradford BARTLETT was born on 20 Mar 1832 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

3703 M ii. William Freeman BARTLETT was born on 28 Apr 1835 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3704 F iii. Abby Louisa BARTLETT was born on 21 Jun 1840 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

1867.  Amaziah DELANO (Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jun 1758 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 22 Jun 1851 in North
Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 93.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 16 Jun 1758.

• Revolutionary War: bet. 7 Jul and Sep 1779, Private in Capt. Gray's company, in Col. Mitchell's
regiment, from North Yarmouth, ME; served 2 1/2 mos.

Amaziah married Margaret AUSTIN, daughter of Jonah AUSTIN and Hannah WALLACE, on 16 Jun
1782 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine. Margaret was born in 1759 in Dighton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1805 in Gray, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 46.
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Children from this marriage were:
3705 M i. Stephen DELANO was born in 1784 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died

in 1796 at age 12. He never married and had no children.

+ 3706 M ii. William DELANO was born on 14 Jun 1786 and died on 25 Apr 1875 at age 88.

+ 3707 F iii. Asenath DELANO was born on 19 Dec 1788 in Gray, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on
16 Feb 1847 at age 58.

+ 3708 M iv. Enos DELANO was born on 16 Jun 1790 in Gray, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 29
Mar 1868 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine at age 77.

+ 3709 F v. Judith/Judah DELANO was born in 1792 and died on 20 Jul 1834 at age 42.

Amaziah next married Elizabeth THOMPSON before 1807.  They had no children.

1869.  Sarah DELANO (Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born in 1763 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Sarah married Benjamin MERRILL Jr., son of Benjamin MERRILL and Margaret HARRIS, on 18
May 1786 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine. Benjamin was born on 29 Feb 1764 and died on 13
Feb 1826 at age 61.

The child from this marriage was:
3710 M i. Benjamin MERRILL III was born circa 1787 in Greene, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson gives two years, the second being "abt 1777." This would have
required his father to have only been about 13 when he was born!

Benjamin married Judith MERRILL in 1797.

• Surname: Uncertain. [SBCWJR]

1870.  Edmund Chandler DELANO (Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1766 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died in Oct 1824 in Cumberland
Co., ME at age 58.

Edmund married Martha Merrill MORSE,  daughter of Eliphalet MORSE and Martha MAYO, on 3
May 1797 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine. Martha was born on 14 Sep 1769 in Falmouth (now
Portland), Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 14 Jun 1852 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 82.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3711 M i. Rufus Chandler DELANO was born on 23 Aug 1797 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine

and died on 8 Dec 1846 in New York, NY at age 49.

3712 M ii. Ezekiel DELANO was born on 13 Jan 1799 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died
at Sea.

3713 M iii. Amaziah DELANO was born on 23 Jan 1800 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 25 Dec 1800. He never married and had no children.

3714 F iv. Charlotte DELANO was born on 18 May 1801 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 10 Feb 1803 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

+ 3715 F v. Elizabeth DELANO was born on 3 Aug 1802 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 14 Dec 1877 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 75.

+ 3716 M vi. George DELANO was born in 1804 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died in 1830
at age 26.

+ 3717 F vii. Zilpha/Zelpa DELANO was born on 4 May 1807 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 18 Sep 1893 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 86.
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+ 3718 F viii. Lucy DELANO was born on 3 Nov 1812 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on
22 Apr 1894 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 81.

1874.  Dorcas DELANO (Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born in 1772 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died in 1841 in Cumberland Co., ME at age 69.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says she was born in 1777.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 31 Dec 1881 that is possibly a typo for 1841.

Dorcas married Abel MERRILL Jr., son of Abel MERRILL and Abigail KNIGHT, on 28 Aug 1808 in
North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine. Abel was born on 4 Nov 1778.

Children from this marriage were:
3719 M i. Edmund Chandler MERRILL was born on 27 Jul 1809.

3720 F ii. Joanna Jordan MERRILL  was born on 3 Nov 1810.

Joanna married Ezra WINCH on 23 Sep 1832.

3721 M iii. Benjamin MERRILL was born on 27 Apr 1814 and died in 1834 at Sea at age 20. He never
married and had no children.

+ 3722 M iv. Daniel Sweetsir MERRILL  was born on 18 Dec 1816 and died on 1 Jul 1880 at age 63.

3723 M v. David Sweetsir MERRILL  was born on 1 Nov 1821.

David married Mary TETCOMB on 26 Mar 1847.

1876.  Zenas DELANO (Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Dec 1765 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Jul 1827 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

• Age at Death: 61 yrs.

Zenas married Lydia CHANDLER, daughter of Thomas CHANDLER and Rhoda
BLACKMORE/BLACKMER, on 12 Nov 1789 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born
circa 23 Feb 1766, was christened on 11 May 1766 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 9
Oct 1794 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 28. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 28 yrs. 7 mos. 16 days.

Zenas next married Welthea CHANDLER, daughter of Perez CHANDLER and Rhoda WADSWORTH, 
on 11 Apr 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Welthea was born on 20 Apr 1774 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in May 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 53.

• Age at Death: 54 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3724 M i. Daniel Chandler DELANO was born on 18 Feb 1798 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 10 Oct 1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

3725 F ii. Welthea Chandler DELANO was born on 31 Oct 1803 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 3726 M iii. Lewis Chandler DELANO was born on 12 Mar 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 3727 M iv. Briggs DELANO was born on 23 Nov 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1878.  Sylvia DELANO (Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1767 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

380 Produced by Legacy

Sylvia married Aaron CHANDLER, son of Thomas CHANDLER and Rhoda
BLACKMORE/BLACKMER, on 20 Mar 1794. Aaron was born on 23 Jun 1765 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3728 M i. Pelham CHANDLER was born on 20 Jul 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3729 F ii. Nancy CHANDLER was born on 17 Aug 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died before 25 Jan 1882.

1880.  George DELANO (Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 7 Jul 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died 20 Nov 1848 ? in Warsaw,
Richmond Co., VA ? at age 64.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says circa 1763.

George married Lydia BURGESS on 15 Dec 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born
on 10 Sep 1767 in Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island and died on 25 Feb 1844 in Little Compton,
Newport Co., Rhode Island at age 76.

Children from this marriage were:
3730 M i. George DELANO Jr. was born on 29 Sep 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

George married Sally ROBINS on 31 Oct 1832 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3731 F ii. Lydia DELANO was born on 30 Oct 1803 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3732 M iii. James DELANO was born on 22 Nov 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 3733 F iv. Polly Burgess DELANO was born on 21 Jan 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1883 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

+ 3734 F v. Emily DELANO was born on 7 Jan 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3735 M vi. Thomas B. DELANO was born on 27 Aug 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3736 F vii. Amanda DELANO was born on 18 Nov 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3737 M viii. Gustavus DELANO was born on 8 Jul 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3738 M ix. Henry C. DELANO was born on 24 Jun 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1889.  Mary/Polly DELANO  (Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jan 1785 and died on 18 Jun 1866 at age 81.

Mary/Polly married Ebenezer DELANO, son of Barzillai DELANO and Mary COBB, on 14 Aug 1802.
Ebenezer was born on 8 Jun 1780 and died on 4 Sep 1842 at age 62.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3739 F i. Charlotte DELANO was born on 5 Jun 1803 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co., Maine

and died on 28 Sep 1878 at age 75.

+ 3740 F ii. Mary DELANO was born on 19 Apr 1804 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 29 Nov 1839 at age 35.

+ 3741 M iii. Ebenezer DELANO Jr. was born on 5 May 1807 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co.,
Maine and died on 12 Dec 1846 at age 39.

+ 3742 M iv. James DELANO was born on 2 May 1812 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 9 Dec 1878 at age 66.

3743 M v. Ezekiel DELANO was born on 5 Jun 1819. He never married and had no children.

1891.  Clarissa DELANO (Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
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Abraham 1) was born on 8 May 1791 and died on 15 Jun 1881 at age 90.

Clarissa married Spencer DELANO, son of Jonathan DELANO and Ruth DELANO, in 1817.
Spencer was born on 4 Jul 1789 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died in Apr 1841 in Portland,
Cumberland Co., Maine at age 51.

Children from this marriage were:
3744 F i. Nancy Jane DELANO was born on 4 Oct 1819 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Nancy married William FAZE.  They had no children.

+ 3745 F ii. Rebecca Ann McCobb DELANO was born on 13 Sep 1821 and died on 16 Oct 1842 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 21.

+ 3746 M iii. George Melvin DELANO was born on 17 Jun 1823 and died on 23 Apr 1898 at age 74.

+ 3747 F iv. Martha Mary DELANO was born on 8 Oct 1826.

+ 3748 M v. Nathaniel Spencer DELANO was born on 28 Jul 1830.

3749 F vi. Maria Elizabeth DELANO was born on 5 Dec 1832 and died on 2 Feb 1852 at age 19.

Maria married Richard DIXON in 1850.

1892.  Joshua DELANO (Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born in 1794 and died in 1831 at Sea at age 37.

Joshua married Maria/Mary PEARSON,  daughter of Samuel PEARSON and Susanna UNKNOWN, in
1822. Maria/Mary was born in 1801 and died in Nov 1867 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

Children from this marriage were:
3750 F i. Maria DELANO was born in 1824 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine. She never married

and had no children.

3751 M ii. William Pearson DELANO was born in 1825 and died on 11 Jun 1825. He never married
and had no children.

3752 M iii. William Henry DELANO was born on 24 Dec 1828.

William married Ann Maria ROBERTS.

3753 F iv. Susan Pearson DELANO was born in 1831 and died on 3 Mar 1832 at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

1893.  Ann DELANO (Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born in 1796 and died on 2 Feb 1874 at age 78.

Ann married James RIGGS on 16 Mar 1816.

Children from this marriage were:
3754 F i. Margaret Ann RIGGS was born on 22 Jul 1817 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Margaret married David H. ALLEN on 8 Sep 1844.

+ 3755 F ii. Harriet Crane RIGGS was born on 12 Apr 1819 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine.

3756 M iii. Isaac Morse RIGGS  was born on 25 May 1821 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 17 Feb 1868 at age 46.

Isaac married Hannah P. HARDING.

3757 M iv. William Cobb RIGGS was born on 25 May 1824 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine.

William married Jane W. UNKNOWN.

+ 3758 F v. Rebecca Morse RIGGS was born on 13 Dec 1827 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine.
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3759 M vi. Charles Porterfield RIGGS  was born on 24 Aug 1829 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co.,
Maine.

Charles married Nancy T. MORTON on 13 Jan 1862.

3760 M vii. George Washington RIGGS was born on 20 Jul 1831 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co.,
Maine.

George married Mary E. SMALL on 24 Nov 1849.

+ 3761 M viii. Sumner Cummings RIGGS was born on 23 May 1833 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co.,
Maine.

3762 M ix. John Wallace RIGGS was born on 6 Jul 1834 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 3763 F x. Louise Ophelia RIGGS was born on 19 Oct 1836 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine.

1894.  Azubah WALKER (Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 20 Nov 1770 in Sagadahoc Co., ME and died on 27 Feb 1819 at age 48.

Azubah married John McKENNEY on 17 Nov 1791. John was born in 1765.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3764 M i. James McKENNEY was born on 27 Sep 1792 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

+ 3765 F ii. Mary McKENNEY was born on 10 Jul 1795 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died
on 19 Nov 1891 at age 96.

3766 M iii. Ebenezer McKENNEY was born on 18 Dec 1797.

3767 M iv. John McKENNEY Jr. was born on 29 May 1799 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 26 Mar 1821 at age 21.

3768 F v. Silvia McKENNEY was born on 17 Jun 1801 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died
on 14 Feb 1862 at age 60.

Silvia married John GETCHELL on 3 Jul 1831.

3769 M vi. Daniel McKENNEY was born on 10 Apr 1805 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

+ 3770 F vii. Julian/Julia Ann McKENNEY  was born on 5 Nov 1808 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine.

3771 M viii. Nathan McKENNEY was born on 15 Jul 1810 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3772 F ix. Caroline McKENNEY was born on 10 Sep 1813 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

1897.  Barzilla WALKER (Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jan 1776 in Sagadahoc Co., ME and died on 4 Nov 1854 at age 78.

Barzilla married Sarah McKENNEY on 7 Jan 1800. Sarah was born in 1778 and died on 18 Oct 1881 at age
103.

Children from this marriage were:
3773 F i. Sarah/Sally WALKER was born on 6 Jul 1800 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and

died on 28 May 1828 at age 27.

+ 3774 M ii. John WALKER was born on 11 Mar 1802 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on
14 Oct 1876 at age 74.

+ 3775 M iii. Andrew WALKER was born on 12 Dec 1804 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died
on 6 Jul 1834 at age 29.

+ 3776 F iv. Silvia WALKER was born on 26 Jun 1807 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

+ 3777 F v. Louisa WALKER was born on 18 Mar 1809 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died
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on 24 Feb 1842 at age 32.

+ 3778 M vi. Harry/Henry WALKER was born on 4 Oct 1811 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 2 Oct 1891 at age 79.

+ 3779 F vii. Clarissa WALKER was born on 16 Jan 1814 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died
on 4 Aug 1891 at age 77.

3780 M viii. Barzilla WALKER Jr. was born on 6 May 1823 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

1900.  Daniel WALKER (Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 18 Oct 1782 in Sagadahoc Co., ME.

Daniel married Ruth WHITE on 6 Dec 1808. Ruth was born circa 1787.

Children from this marriage were:
3781 M i. Wilmot WALKER was born on 21 Nov 1809 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3782 F ii. Caroline WALKER was born on 23 Apr 1811 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3783 M iii. Alden Bradford WALKER was born on 26 Dec 1812.

3784 F iv. Mary Ann WALKER was born on 24 Sep 1814.

3785 F v. Harriet WALKER was born on 13 Mar 1816.

1909.  Thomas DELANO (Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 19 Jan 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Thomas married Abigail LARRY in 1807.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3786 M i. John DELANO was born on 20 Jan 1808 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died

on 29 Apr 1892 at age 84.

+ 3787 M ii. Charles DELANO was born circa 1810 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died in
1886 in Miramichi, New Brunswick, Cananda at age 76.

+ 3788 F iii. Ruth Ann DELANO was born on 10 Jan 1813 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 21 Mar 1897 at age 84.

+ 3789 M iv. George Washington DELANO was born circa 1814 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine
and died on 10 Feb 1882 at age 68.

+ 3790 M v. Calvin Ballard DELANO was born on 28 Jul 1816 in Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died
on 30 Jan 1890 at age 73.

+ 3791 M vi. Elkanah DELANO was born 29 Feb 1821 in Sequin Island, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 12 May 1888.

1912.  Elizabeth DELANO (Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born in 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Elizabeth married Joseph MITCHELL in 1812.

Children from this marriage were:
3792 M i. Joseph William MITCHELL  was born on 20 Feb 1813 in Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3793 M ii. Silas Stearns MITCHELL  was born on 30 Apr 1815.

Silas married Eunice FREEMAN on 16 May 1839.

+ 3794 F iii. Margaret Potter MITCHELL  was born on 27 Jan 1819.

3795 F iv. Harriet Barker MITCHELL was born on 27 Aug 1822 in Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.
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3796 M v. Thomas Odiome Haley MITCHELL  was born on 13 Jun 1826 in Bath, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine.

3797 M vi. George Franklin MITCHELL  was born on 2 Jun 1829.

1913.  Spencer DELANO (Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jul 1789 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died in Apr 1841 in Portland,
Cumberland Co., Maine at age 51.

Spencer married Clarissa DELANO, daughter of Thomas DELANO and Mary/Molly STROUT,  in 1817.
Clarissa was born on 8 May 1791 and died on 15 Jun 1881 at age 90.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1891 on Page 380)

1916.  Ebenezer DELANO (Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jun 1780 and died on 4 Sep 1842 at age 62.

Ebenezer married Mary/Polly DELANO,  daughter of Thomas DELANO and Mary/Molly STROUT,  on 14
Aug 1802. Mary/Polly was born on 19 Jan 1785 and died on 18 Jun 1866 at age 81.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1889 on Page 380)

1917.  Francis DELANO (Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born from 0005 to 8 Aug 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Jul 1864
at age 83.

Francis married Mary ROWE, daughter of William ROWE and Mary ALLEN, on 31 Oct 1813.

Children from this marriage were:
3798 F i. Sophonis Abbot DELANO was born on 15 Aug 1814 in Augusta, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Sophonis married Sidney Ambrose BARTLETT on 28 Nov 1836.

+ 3799 M ii. Erastus Brooks DELANO was born on 22 May 1816 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine and
died between 8 Jun 1880 and 9 Jun 1900.

3800 F iii. Reliance Smith DELANO was born on 11 Mar 1819.

Reliance married Sidney Joseph DUTTON on 26 Oct 1837.

3801 M iv. Alcandor Cook DELANO was born on 30 Mar 1822.

Alcandor married Elethear Weston MORSE on 29 Oct 1850.

3802 F v. Mary Matilda DELANO  was born on 15 Dec 1827.

Mary married Theodore Wilson LONGLEY on 31 Dec 1850.

1920.  Caleb DELANO (Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 25 Nov 1785 and died on 14 Dec 1847 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 62.

Caleb married Mary/Marry MORELL/MORILL  on 8 Jul 1812. Mary/Marry was born in 1792 in
Vasselboro, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3803 M i. Caleb DELANO Jr. was born on 31 Mar 1813 in Dixfield, Oxford Co., Maine and died on

16 Sep 1864 in Civil War at age 51.

+ 3804 M ii. Ira Lemuel DELANO was born on 28 Mar 1814 and died on 25 Dec 1883 at age 69.

+ 3805 F iii. Elvira/Elvina DELANO was born on 30 Aug 1822.

+ 3806 F iv. Nancy DELANO was born in Apr 1824 and died on 19 Dec 1853 at age 29.
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+ 3807 M v. Mansfield Holland DELANO  was born in 1826.

+ 3808 M vi. John Jacob Astor DELANO was born in 1828.

1922.  Mary DELANO (Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 10 Apr 1789 and died on 25 Dec 1851 at age 62.

Mary married John ABBOTT, son of Joseph ABBOTT and Ruth BLACKMORE/BLACKMER, on 29 Sep
1808.

Children from this marriage were:
3809 M i. Jonas ABBOTT was born on 7 Apr 1809 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine and died on 6 Jun

1811 at age 2. He never married and had no children.

3810 F ii. Sophronia ABBOTT was born on 29 Jan 1811 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine and died on
26 Jun 1811. She never married and had no children.

3811 M iii. Joseph Lyman ABBOTT was born on 24 Apr 1812 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine and
died on 29 Aug 1883 at age 71.

3812 M iv. John Buckman ABBOTT was born on 2 Nov 1814 in Dixfield, Oxford Co., Maine.

John married Alice WEBBER on 30 May 1849.

3813 M v. William Flavel Sewell ABBOTT  was born on 8 May 1817 in Jay, Franklin Co., Maine.

3814 M vi. Unidentified ABBOTT was born circa 1818 and died as an infant. He never married and had
no children.

3815 F vii. Abigail Soule ABBOTT was born on 23 May 1820 in Waterville, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Abigail married Albert COTTLE on 19 Apr 1846.

3816 F viii. Emeline Wills ABBOTT was born on 3 Sep 1822 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Emeline married David Adams COLBURN on 21 Nov 1844.

3817 F ix. Jane Nason ABBOTT was born on 22 Mar 1825 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Jane married Dennis COTTLE on 19 May 1848.

3818 M x. Henry Perry ABBOTT was born on 8 Jan 1828.

3819 M xi. Edwin Craig ABBOTT was born on 9 Nov 1830.

3820 M xii. Charles Melvin ABBOTT was born on 17 Feb 1833.

1923.  Hannah DELANO (Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 11 May 1791.

Hannah married Ralph WOOD on 13 Feb 1813.

Children from this marriage were:
3821 F i. Lydia WOOD was born circa 1820 in Winslow, Kennebec Co., Maine.

+ 3822 M ii. Bennett WOOD was born circa 1821 in Winslow, Kennebec Co., Maine.

+ 3823 F iii. Betsey I. WOOD was born circa 1823 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

+ 3824 M iv. Galon/Galen S. WOOD was born circa 1825 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3825 F v. Louisa WOOD was born Cirfca 1827 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Louisa married Samuel WEBSTER on 1 May 1843.

3826 M vi. Barsilla Delano WOOD was born circa 1831 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Barsilla married Sarah Jane REYNOLDS on 27 Apr 1851.
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3827 F vii. Ruth M. WOOD was born circa 1835 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Ruth married Samuel F. KIMBALL 1 My 1863.  They had no children.

1924.  Julia DELANO (Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 11 Dec 1792.

Julia married Obadiah WOOD on 5 Sep 1811. Obadiah was born circa 1788 in Winslow, Kennebec Co.,
Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
3828 M i. Francis D. WOOD was born on 17 Sep 1812 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3829 F ii. Sophia D. WOOD was born on 20 Mar 1816 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Sophia married Amos LEONARD.

+ 3830 M iii. George W. WOOD was born on 29 Jul 1818 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

+ 3831 F iv. Elizabeth D. WOOD was born on 30 Nov 1820 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3832 F v. Sarah Ann WOOD was born on 7 Apr 1822 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Sarah married Franklin PRIEST on 26 Apr 1846.

3833 M vi. Perry WOOD was born on 29 May 1824 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3834 M vii. Sylvanus WOOD was born on 4 Apr 1826 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3835 M viii. Louis WOOD was born on 26 Mar 1828 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3836 F ix. Cynthia WOOD was born on 11 Dec 1831 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3837 F x. Hannah WOOD was born on 17 Jun 1834 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

1925.  Sylvia DELANO (Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 17 May 1796 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

• Parentage: Uncertain. Sylvia is in the next family group given by Hutchinson following daughters
Hannah and Julia Delano of Barzilla and Elizabeth Delano, however Hutchinson fails to list the parents
of Sylvia.[SBCWJR]

Sylvia married Freeman CRAIG on 18 Mar 1816. Freeman was born circa 1792.

Children from this marriage were:
3838 F i. Louisa CRAIG was born in 1817 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Louisa married Benjamin WARNER.

3839 F ii. Betsey CRAIG was born in 1819 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3840 M iii. George CRAIG was born in 1821 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3841 M iv. Freeman CRAIG Jr. was born in 1823 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3842 M v. John Buckman CRAIG was born in 1825 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3843 M vi. Ezekiel CRAIG was born in 1827 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3844 M vii. Sylvanus CRAIG was born in 1829 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3845 M viii. Louis CRAIG was born in 1831 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

1928.  Elias PURRINGTON (Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1764 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Elias married Betsey CLARK circa 1784.
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• Of: Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3846 M i. Noble PURRINGTON was born on 1 Apr 1784 and died on 23 Aug 1808 at age 24. He

never married and had no children.

+ 3847 M ii. Elias PURRINGTON Jr. was born on 21 Jul 1792.

1929.  Hezekiah PURRINGTON III, MD (Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in May 1766 and died on 28 Aug 1796 at age 30.

Hezekiah married Hannah WHITMAN on 22 Feb 1785.

The child from this marriage was:
3848 F i. Hannah PURRINGTON was born in 1786 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

1933.  Henry PURRINGTON (Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born in 1777.

Henry married Parnell STETSON, daughter of Nathaniel STETSON and Ruth MITCHELL, on 25 Jul
1802. Parnell was born on 6 Oct 1775 and died on 22 Mar 1847 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at
age 71.

Children from this marriage were:
3849 F i. Susan PURRINGTON was born on 13 Mar 1805.

+ 3850 F ii. Parnell PURRINGTON was born in 1809.

+ 3851 M iii. Henry A. PURRINGTON was born on 10 Sep 1811.

+ 3852 M iv. Nathaniel Stetson PURRINGTON was born in 1814.

1934.  Judith PURRINGTON (Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born in 1781.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being "1775 (69-1850)" (apparently an
extrapolation  from the 1850 Federal Census).

Judith married Elisha CLARK, son of Perez CLARK and Eunice BROWN, on 30 Nov 1797. Elisha was
born circa 1782.

Children from this marriage were:
3853 M i. Edward F. CLARK was born circa 1805 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3854 F ii. Rebecca CLARK was born circa 1808 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

1935.  James PURRINGTON (Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born in 1783 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Feb 1868 in
Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 1778.

• Occupation: 1860-1868: Carapenter.

• Census: 1860: James Purrington, æ 78, M., Carpenter, b. MA; Lucy, 75, F., b. MA; Henry J., 35, M.,
Carver, Value of Real Estatre $500, Value of Personal Estate $150, b. MA; Elizabeth M. Syler, 39, F.,
b. MA.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. Married.

James married Lucy HATHAWAY, daughter of Seth HATHAWAY and Abigail EVENS (sic), Int May 1805
in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born on 18 Nov 1785 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3855 M i. George PURRINGTON was born circa 6 Aug 1805 in Wareham, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 20 Aug 1894 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
89.

3856 M ii. James Holmes PURRINGTON was born on 7 Sep 1808 and died on 29 Apr 1832 at age 23.
He never married and had no children.

3857 M iii. James Hezekiah PURRINGTON was born on 1 Aug 1811 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Jan 1832 at age 20. He never married and had no children.

+ 3858 M iv. John Avery PURRINGTON was born on 25 Sep 1814 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3859 F v. Lucy Bacon PURRINGTON was born on 22 Jun 1818 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., MA or
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA and died on 22 Jan 1887 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 68.

• Year of Death: Hutchinson say 1817.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 7 mos. Widow.

Lucy married Rufus HAMMOND Int. 19 Oct 1844. Rufus was born circa 1803.

• Of: Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Lucy next married John BRIGGS 2nd 26 Oct 2856 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. John was born circa 1820 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1856: Cooper.

3860 F vi. Edith Martin PURRINGTON was born on 22 Jul 1821.

3861 M vii. James Hezekiah PURRINGTON was born on 16 Mar 1825.

1937.  Obadiah SHERMAN (Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 29 Mar 1771 and died on 28 Jul 1817 at age 46.

Obadiah married Matilda WITHERILL . Matilda was born circa 1768 and died on 18 Sep 1847 at age 79.

• Of: Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3862 F i. Nabby SHERMAN was born on 5 Aug 1792.

+ 3863 M ii. Obadiah SHERMAN Jr. was born on 5 Jan 1797 and died on 20 Apr 1835 at age 38.

3864 F iii. Julia SHERMAN was born on 31 Jan 1801 and died on 28 Sep 1827 at age 26.

3865 M iv. Joseph SHERMAN was born on 21 Jul 1803.

3866 F v. Matilda SHERMAN was born on 22 Sep 1805.

3867 F vi. Elizabeth Holmes SHERMAN was born on 27 Oct 1809.

1939.  John SHERMAN Esq. (Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Dec 1775 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Jul 1842 in
Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 66.
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• Age at Death: 67 yrs.

John married Polly/Mary SKINNER,  daughter of Solomon SKINNER and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 12 Nov
1797. Polly/Mary was born on 9 Mar 1775 and died on 25 Apr 1842 at age 67.

Children from this marriage were:
3868 F i. Mary/Polly SHERMAN  was born on 6 Aug 1798 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of brother Solomon, q.v.

3869 M ii. John SHERMAN was born on 26 Jul 1799 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

3870 F iii. Laura SHERMAN was born on 1 Aug 1803 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 28 Aug 1845 at age 42.

+ 3871 M iv. Job SHERMAN was born on 15 May 1805 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 26 May 1886 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

+ 3872 M v. Albert Galletin SHERMAN was born on 18 May 1808 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 3873 F vi. Eliza A. SHERMAN was born on 26 Nov 1809 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 18 Jun 1887 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 77.

+ 3874 M vii. Solomon SHERMAN was born on 4 Apr 1812 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Aug 1870 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 58.

3875 M viii. John H. SHERMAN was born on 25 Jan 1814 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 31 Jan 1814. He never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of unidentified Sherman child.

3876 U ix. Unidentified SHERMAN was born on 25 Jan 1814 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died on 31 Jan 1814. This person never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of John H. Sampson.

1940.  Stephen SHERMAN (Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born from 16 Aug 1777 to 1778.

Stephen married Lucinda SKINNER, daughter of David SKINNER and Phoebe UNKNOWN, 5 Jan 1801 or
25 Mar 1801. Lucinda was born on 2 Jan 1775.

Children from this marriage were:
3877 F i. Sophia SHERMAN was born on 8 Dec 1803.

Sophia married Thomas H. PUTNAM on 7 May 1829.

+ 3878 M ii. Stephen Sampson SHERMAN was born on 13 Aug 1807 and died on 1 Jan 1875 at age 67.

+ 3879 M iii. David S. SHERMAN was born on 22 Sep 1808.

+ 3880 M iv. George SHERMAN was born on 16 Jan 1812.

+ 3881 M v. Obadiah SHERMAN was born in 1817.

1941.  George SHERMAN (Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 11 Aug 1781 and died on 20 Nov 1808 at age 27.

George married Sarah SKINNER on 24 Feb 1805. Sarah was born on 15 Nov 1782 and died on 4 Apr 1847 in
Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 64.
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Children from this marriage were:
3882 M i. Jotham Davis SHERMAN was born on 24 Oct 1805 and died on 15 May 1806.

+ 3883 M ii. George Brayton SHERMAN was born circa 9 Mar 1807 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 6 Oct 1887 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 80, and
was buried in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

1945.  Rosalinda HOLMES  (Hon. Abraham HOLMES 776, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Aug 1784 and died in Sep 1856 at age 72.

Rosalinda married Anselm BASSETT on 13 Jan 1811. Anselm was born in 1786 in Westport, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Lawyer.

Children from this marriage were:
3884 M i. Thomas Holmes BASSETT was born on 30 Dec 1811 in Columbia, Washington Co., Maine

and died in 1835 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., Kentucky at age 24.

+ 3885 M ii. Charles Jarvis Holmes BASSETT  was born on 10 Jul 1814.

3886 M iii. George Fitz-Henry BASSETT was born on 21 Jun 1817 and died on 7 Oct 1820 at age 3.

3887 F iv. Cynthia Crocker Holmes BASSETT was born on 25 Aug 1821. She never married and had
no children.

3888 F v. Elizabeth Martin BASSETT was born on 19 Dec 1824. She never married and had no
children.

1946.  George Bonum HOLMES  (Hon. Abraham HOLMES 776, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 May 1788 and died before 1841.

George married Elizabeth VALENTINE, daughter of Thomas VALENTINE and Abigail PAINE, on 3 Jan
1813. Elizabeth was born on 17 Feb 1796 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Jul 1841 in
Newport, Newport Co., Rhode Island at age 45.

Children from this marriage were:
3889 F i. Amanda Malvina HOLMES  was born on 19 Dec 1813 and died on 31 Mar 1815 at age 1.

She never married and had no children.

+ 3890 M ii. Abraham HOLMES was born on 23 Jun 1816 and died on 11 Jan 1901 at age 84.

1947.  Charles Jarvis HOLMES  (Hon. Abraham HOLMES 776, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 May 1790 in Westport, Lincoln Co., Maine and died on 13 May 1859 at age 69.

Charles married Cynthia CROCKER on 17 Oct 1814. Cynthia was born in 1789 and died on 17 Aug 1829 at
age 40. They had no children.

Charles next married Louisa HASKELL, daughter of Ebenezer HASKELL and Bathsheba
UNKNOWN, in Mar 1830. Louisa was born in 1804 and died on 11 Oct 1846 in Fall River, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 42.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3891 F i. Emma Louisa HOLMES was born on 4 Nov 1830 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 3892 M ii. Charles Jarvis HOLMES  was born on 4 Mar 1834.

1948.  Mary/Polly SAMPSON  (Branch 783, Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 2 Jan 1800 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.
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Mary/Polly married John William CLARK on 9 Aug 1828. John was born circa 1795.

• Of: Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Children from this marriage were:
3893 F i. Nancy CLARK was born in 1829 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Nancy married John J. GRANT.

3894 M ii. Henry CLARK was born in 1831 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

1950.  Branch SAMPSON Jr. (Branch 783, Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 2 Mar 1804 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Branch married Alice K. SIMONDS on 11 Apr 1833.

• Of: Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3895 M i. John SAMPSON was born on 3 Apr 1836 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New

Hampshire.

+ 3896 M ii. Edward SAMPSON was born on 1 Feb 1839 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New
Hampshire.

3897 F iii. Lucy A. SAMPSON was born on 8 Aug 1841 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New
Hampshire.

+ 3898 F iv. Mary J. SAMPSON was born on 21 Aug 1844 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New
Hampshire.

+ 3899 M v. Turner SAMPSON was born on 18 Feb 1847 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New
Hampshire.

+ 3900 F vi. Anna D. SAMPSON was born on 28 Feb 1851 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New
Hampshire.

1951.  Abigail SAMPSON  (Branch 783, Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 5 Feb 1806 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Abigail married John Robert DENVER Int. 16 Aug 1825. John was born circa 1801 in Andover, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
3901 M i. John DENVER was born on 15 Jun 1827 in Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

3902 M ii. George DENVER was born on 23 Dec 1828 in Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

3903 F iii. Mary Ann DENVER was born on 24 Oct 1829 in Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

1952.  Matilda SAMPSON  (Branch 783, Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 23 Dec 1807.

Matilda married Joseph RIPLEY Jr., son of Joseph RIPLEY and Salome UNKNOWN, circa 1830. Joseph
was born in 1797.

• Of: Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Children from this marriage were:
3904 F i. Eliza A. RIPLEY was born circa 1831 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Eliza married William A. GREELEY.
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3905 M ii. George H. RIPLEY was born circa 1833 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New
Hampshire.

George married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

3906 M iii. Martin C. RIPLEY was born circa 1835.

Martin married Sarah Ann ENNIS.

3907 F iv. Susan M. RIPLEY was born circa 1837 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Susan married Royal SNELL.

Susan next married Zachariah R. WHITMORE.

1953.  Huldah C. SAMPSON (Branch 783, Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 30 Jul 1811 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Huldah married Phineas FOSTER Jr., son of Phineas FOSTER and Sarah JOHNSON, Int. 21 Nov 1833.
Phineas was born 29 Feb 1807.

Children from this marriage were:
3908 M i. Charles G. FOSTER was born circa 1834 in North Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

3909 M ii. George H. FOSTER was born circa 1843 in North Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

3910 F iii. Laura E. FOSTER was born in 1844 in North Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

3911 M iv. Orrin T. FOSTER was born in Mar 1846 and died on 18 Apr 1847 at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

3912 M v. Horace B. FOSTER was born circa 1848.

1954.  Turner SAMPSON (Branch 783, Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 1 Dec 1814 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Turner married Eliza HOLLY Int. 21 Jan 1840. Eliza was born circa 1819.

• Of: Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
3913 M i. Henry SAMPSON was born in 1841 in Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

Turner next married Sybal TAYLOR in 1861. Sybal was born circa 1819.

• Of: Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

The child from this marriage was:
3914 M i. Henry Turner SAMPSON was born in 1862 in Lawrence, Douglas Co., Kansas.

1955.  Lydia A. SAMPSON (Branch 783, Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 9 May 1819.

Lydia married Albert V. STEVENS on 1 Nov 1838. Albert was born on 8 Apr 1808 in Belfast, Waldo Co.,
Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
3915 F i. Lydia STEVENS was born on 25 Aug 1839 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New

Hampshire.

Lydia married Charles HAINES.

3916 M ii. George A. STEVENS was born on 9 Mar 1842.
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3917 F iii. Henrietta S. STEVENS was born circa 1846 in Haverhill, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

Henrietta married Joseph MADOX.

3918 F iv. Harriet STEVENS was born on 8 Oct 1850 in Haverhill, Essex Co., Massachusetts and died
on 21 Oct 1852 at age 2. She never married and had no children.

3919 F v. Sarah A. STEVENS was born on 24 Dec 1853 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

1956.  Elizabeth/Betsey SAMPSON  (James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born in 1777 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 21 May 1845 at age 68.

• Date of Birth: Doty Vol. 10, Part 1, 2nd Edition says 10 Mar 1778.

Elizabeth/Betsey married Capt. Nathaniel McLELLAN Jr., son of Nathaniel McLELLAN and Jane
WARREN, on 13 Jan 1803 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Of: Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
3920 M i. Unidentified McLELLAN was born in 1805 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3921 F ii. Unidentified McLELLAN was born in 1807 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

1957.  William SAMPSON  (James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born from 0007 to 17 Aug 1779 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 13 Aug 1829 in
Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 49.

William married Eleanor FOSTER on 17 Feb 1804. Eleanor died on 16 Jun 1805 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc
Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3922 F i. Cassandra SAMPSON was born in 1805 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

William next married Eunice LEACH, daughter of John LEACH and Ruth RIGGS, on 5 Dec 1806 in
Minot, Androscoggin Co., Maine. Eunice was born in St. Albans, Franklin Co., Vermont and died on 12 Feb
1855.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says 10 Jan 1781 in Minot, ME where as Gillis says 8 Nov 1790 in
Poland, ME.

• Date and Place of Death: Gillis says 1860 in Bowdoinham, ME.

Children from this marriage were:
3923 M i. Connor SAMPSON was born on 16 Jun 1809 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

+ 3924 M ii. Canon/Connor SAMPSON was born on 31 May 1810 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine and died on 10 Jun 1902 at age 92.

3925 M iii. James SAMPSON was born on 10 Jan 1812 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Misc.: Twin of Morton Sampson.

3926 M iv. Morton SAMPSON was born on 10 Jan 1812 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Misc.: Twin of James Sampson.

+ 3927 M v. Findley SAMPSON was born on 26 Mar 1814 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 1 Apr 1890 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

3928 F vi. Tertia/Gertia SAMPSON  was born on 11 Apr 1816 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

394 Produced by Legacy

Tertia/Gertia married Alfred BICKFORD, son of John BICKFORD and Sally
GAUBERT, on 7 Aug 1843 in Richmond, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Alfred was born on 18 Nov
1815 and died on 15 Aug 1846 in Richmond, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 30.

Tertia/Gertia next married John COLLINS on 20 Jul 1852.

• Of: Lewiston, Androscoggin Co., Maine.

3929 M vii. Giles SAMPSON was born on 17 Jun 1819 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Giles married Annie F. BERRY on 18 Sep 1884.

• Of: Litchfield, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3930 F viii. Helena SAMPSON was born in 1821.

• Date of Birth: Gillis says 1817.

Helena married James B. GRACEY.

+ 3931 M ix. Phocion/Phoecian SAMPSON  was born on 7 Aug 1823 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine and died on 23 Dec 1906 in Woodstock, Windham Co., Connecticut at age 83.

+ 3932 F x. Nancy Jane SAMPSON was born on 16 Feb 1825 in ME and died Prob. bet. 13 Jun 1900
and 27 Apr 1910 at age 75.

3933 M xi. William SAMPSON Jr. was born in 1827 and died in 1857 at age 30.

• Residence: Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. Insane.

+ 3934 M xii. William McLellan SAMPSON  was born on 24 Nov 1829 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine and died on 25 Dec 1891 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

1958.  Sarah/Sally SAMPSON  (James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 31 Aug 1780 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 28 Aug 1868 in Topsham,
Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 87.

• Place of Birth: Doty Vol. 10, Paart 1, 2nd Edition says Topsham, ME

• Age at Death: 88 yrs.

Sarah/Sally married Capt. James FULTON Jr., son of James FULTON and Mary GERGUSON, on
28 Nov 1813 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. James was born on 14 Oct 1768 in Topsham, Sagadahoc
Co., Maine and died on 16 Mar 1839 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 70.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 4 Feb 1839.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
3935 M i. James FULTON III was born on 16 Jul 1816 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died

from 0012 to 13 Apr 1818 at age 2. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr.

+ 3936 M ii. Daniel FULTON was born on 22 Sep 1818 and died on 3 May 1899 at age 80.

+ 3937 M iii. George Ferguson FULTON was born on 16 Jan 1822 and died on 1 May 1889 at age 67.

1959.  Lucy SAMPSON (James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born circa 1782 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 12 Jun 1837 in Topsham, Sagadahoc
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Co., Maine at age 55.

• Date of Birth: Doty Vol. 10, part 1, 2nd Edition says 4 Jan 1785.

Lucy married Robert HUNTER Jr., son of Robert HUNTER and Margaret RANDALL, on 6 Nov 1806 in
Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Robert was born on 19 Jan 1784 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
3938 F i. Penelope HUNTER was born in 1807 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died after

1824.

• Will: "Named in grandfather's will."

1960.  James SAMPSON Jr.  (James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
in 1784 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 9 Oct 1856 at age 72.

• Date of Birth: Doty Vol. 10, Part 1, 2nd Edition says 4 Jan 1783.

• Date of Death: Doty Vol. 10, Part 1, 2nd Edition says 8 Oct 1856.

James married Mary Stanwood MINOT,  daughter of Stephen MINOT and Margaret WOODSIDE, 
Int 5 Feb 1818 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Mary died on 12 Apr 1889 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc
Co., Maine.

• Of: Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Middle initial: Doty Vol. 10, Part 1, 2nd Edition says "E."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3939 M i. Enoch Minot SAMPSON  was born on 10 Aug 1819 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co.,

Maine.

3940 M ii. George Vincent SAMPSON was born on 20 Jun 1821 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine.

• Misc.: Twin of unidentified child.

+ 3941 F iii. Henrietta SAMPSON was born on 6 May 1823 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died in 1897 at age 74.

3942 M iv. James SAMPSON III was born in May 1825 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 2 Mar 1826. He never married and had no children.

3943 F v. Abigail SAMPSON was born on 23 Jan 1827 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3944 F vi. Elizabeth M. SAMPSON was born on 6 Feb 1829 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Elizabeth married Horace SHAW on 26 Oct 1854.

3945 M vii. George Bates SAMPSON was born on 12 Jun 1831 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine
and died on 13 Jul 1891 at age 60.

George married Annie M. UNKNOWN.

3946 F viii. Ann M. SAMPSON was born on 20 Jul 1833 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 18 Jun 1905 at age 71.

3947 M ix. Edward H. SAMPSON was born on 2 Jul 1835 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 30 Dec 1907 at age 72.

+ 3948 F x. Margaret E. SAMPSON  was born on 22 Feb 1837 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3949 F xi. Mary C. SAMPSON was born on 19 Oct 1842 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.
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Mary married Capt. Robert H. PURRINGTON, son of Robert PURRINGTON and
Cordelia HENRY, on 11 Jun 1867. Robert was born on 17 Feb 1870 in Bowdoinham,
Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3950 U xii. Unidentified SAMPSON was born on 20 Jun 1821 and died as an infant.

• Misc.: Twin of George Vincent Sampson.

1961.  Rufus SAMPSON (James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born in 1786 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 3 Jun 1859 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine at age 73.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 1777, but Doty GSMD Vol. 10,
Part 1, 2nd Edition says 30 Nov 1786.

• Occupation: 1850: Laborer.

• Residence: 1850: Living at home of William and Susan S. Higgins in Bowdoinham, ME..

• Age at Death: 73 yrs.

Rufus married Mary/Polly CHASE,  daughter of Capt. Isaac CHASE and Lucy RIDEOUT, on 25 Feb 1815.
Mary/Polly was born in 1797 and died on 12 Jan 1853 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 56.

• Age at Death: 56 yrs.

• Residence: 1850: Living with son-in-law Lewis Work, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
3951 F i. Mary J. SAMPSON was born on 5 Jun 1816 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and

died on 8 Jun 1835 at age 19.

Mary married Edward LARABEE on 27 Nov 1831.  They had no children.

3952 F ii. Clarissa SAMPSON was born on 27 Mar 1818 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died before 10 Sep 1854.

Clarissa married Alden B. FISH on 31 Mar 1850.  They had no children.

+ 3953 F iii. Sarah SAMPSON was born on 20 Oct 1820 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3954 F iv. Adeline G. SAMPSON was born on 18 Jul 1823 in ME and died on 16 Aug 1887 in
Framingham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says 17 Jun 1823 in Bowdin, Sagadahoc Co., ME..

• Residence: Identified as "Ann G. Sampson" and living in Topsham with sister Emily P.
[Emily's name appears erroniously in the 1850 Census as"Elizabeth"] and her husband
Lewis Work, q.v.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. 29 days. Widow. [Computes to DOB of 18 Jul 1823. Probably died at
home of sister Sarah Dudley. SBCWJR]

Adeline married Alden B. FISH on 10 Sep 1854.  They had no children.

3955 M v. George SAMPSON was born on 22 Jan 1825 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 23 Dec 1828 at age 3. He never married and had no children.

+ 3956 F vi. Emily P. SAMPSON was born on 24 Jul 1828 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

+ 3957 M vii. Rufus A. SAMPSON was born on 30 Apr 1831 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

+ 3958 F viii. Elizabeth M. SAMPSON was born on 24 Apr 1834 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine
and died poss. 1893 in poss. Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 59.
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3959 M ix. John G. SAMPSON was born on 21 Jul 1838 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Civil War Service: Hutchinson says "died 26 Harve (Civil War) 20 Jan 1860 [sic]."

1962.  John SAMPSON (James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in
1788 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Inheritance: Father left him a farm in Lisbon, ME.

• Date of Birth: Doty GSMD Vol. 10, Part 1, 2nd Edition says 19 Apr 1800.

John married Penelope PELHAM, daughter of Thomas PELHAM and Lydia ROBINSON, on 2 Jul
1825. Penelope was born circa 1792 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died in May 1827 in Lisbon,
Androscoggin Co., Maine at age 35.

Children from this marriage were:
3960 M i. John Luther SAMPSON was born on 4 May 1827 in Lisbon, Androscoggin Co., Maine.

• Misc.: Twin of Penelope Pelham Sampson.

3961 F ii. Penelope Pelham SAMPSON  was born on 4 May 1827 in Lisbon, Androscoggin Co.,
Maine.

• Misc.: Twin of John Luther Sampson.

John next married Eliza TIPPETTS, daughter of Moses TIPPETTS and Rebecca UNKNOWN, on 11 Nov
1827. Eliza was born on 17 Oct 1804.

• Identity: Doty GSMD Vol. 10, Part 1, 2nd Edition only gives the surname. Samson GSMD 20, Part 2
does not list.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3962 M i. Charles Henry SAMPSON was born on 6 Aug 1829 in Lisbon, Androscoggin Co., Maine

and was christened in Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3963 F ii. Julia Augusta SAMPSON  was born on 14 Jun 1831 in Lisbon, Androscoggin Co., Maine.

3964 M iii. John M. SAMPSON was born circa 1836 in Lisbon, Androscoggin Co., Maine.

1963.  Penelope SAMPSON  (James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
in 1790 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 17 Jul 1834 at age 44.

• Date of Birth: Doty GSMD Vol. 10, Part 1, 2nd Edition says 4 Aug 1789.

• Date of Death: Doty GSMD Vol. 10, Part 1, 2nd Edition says 17 Jul 1854.

Penelope married Capt. Nathaniel LANGDON on 12 Sep 1816. Nathaniel was born on 26 Oct 1787 in
Boothbay, Lincoln Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 3965 F i. Constantia Elizabeth Clementina/Clementine LANGDON  was born on 11 Nov 1818 in

Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, died on 1 Dec 1863 in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake Co.,
Utah at age 45, and was buried in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake Co., Utah.

1965.  Henry D. SAMPSON (James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 28 Oct 1792 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 24 Dec 1863 in Topsham, Sagadahoc
Co., Maine at age 71.
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• Date of Birth: Hutchinson and Doty GSMD Vol. 10, Paart 1, 2nd Edition say 2 Oct 1792. Doty says
birth was in Topsham..

Henry married Hannah Moody PHILBROOK,  daughter of Daniel PHILBROOK and Elizabeth MORELY, 
on 5 Feb 1818. Hannah was born on 23 Mar 1794 and died on 17 Oct 1873 at age 79.

• Of: Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3966 F i. Octavia W. SAMPSON was born on 28 Dec 1819 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine

and died on 23 Jan 1853 at age 33.

+ 3967 M ii. Henry Q. SAMPSON was born on 19 Oct 1821 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 15 Sep 1884 at age 62.

+ 3968 M iii. Charles Harris SAMPSON  was born on 2 May 1824 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3969 F iv. Hannah SAMPSON was born on 10 Feb 1826 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3970 F v. Maria A. SAMPSON was born on 8 Jul 1828 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died in 1915 at age 87. She never married and had no children.

• Given name: Samson Vol. 20, Part 2 says Maria S.

3971 F vi. Alma G. SAMPSON was born on 23 May 1830 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 13 Aug 1855 at age 25. She never married and had no children.

+ 3972 M vii. James SAMPSON Jr. was born on 22 Oct 1833 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died in 1907 at age 74.

+ 3973 M viii. William L. SAMPSON was born on 10 Jul 1836 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine
and died on 9 May 1890 at age 53.

1968.  Nancy SAMPSON (James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
11 Dec 1798 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died before 1850.

• Date of Birth: Doty GSMD Vol. 10, Part 1, 2nd Edition says 21 Dec 1798.

Nancy married Dean SWIFT, son of Lemuel SWIFT and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 14 Jul 1818 in
Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Dean was born on 16 Feb 1792 and died on 20 Nov 1877 in Brunswick,
Cumberland Co., Maine at age 85.

• Of: Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Painter.

• Census: 1850: Dean Swift, æ 57, Painter, Value of Real Estate $600, b. ME; Eliza S. Swift, 24, F., b.
ME;Nancy N. Swift, 19, F., b. ME; Sarah S., 17, F., b. ME; Francis B., 16, M., Printer, b. ME; James
R., 14, M., b. ME, attended School; Benjamin S., 12, M., b. ME, attended School; Margaret S., 9, F., b.
ME, attended School.
1860: Dean Swift, æ 68, M., Painter, b. ME; Eliza S., 29, F., b. ME; Narcissa [not in 1850 Census], 25,
F., b. ME; Margaret, 18, F., b. ME; Benjamin S., 21, M., Value of Real Estate $400, b. ME.
1870: Swift, Dean, æ 78, M., W., Painter, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate $200,
b. ME, 21; Nancy, 30, F., W., House Keeper, b. ME.

Children from this marriage were:
3974 M i. Sampson D. SWIFT was born on 5 Sep 1819 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.

3975 M ii. Jonathan P. SWIFT was born on 18 Apr 1821 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.

3976 M iii. John J. SWIFT was born on 21 Dec 1823 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.
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3977 M iv. George E. SWIFT was born on 11 Dec 1824 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.

3978 F v. Eliza S. SWIFT was born on 23 Dec 1826 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine and died
between 16 Jun 1900 and 20 Apr 1910.

• Year of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says 1825.

Eliza married Henry J. L. STANWOOD, son of Unidentified STANWOOD and
Caroline ? UNKNOWN, between 2 Jun 1860 and 4 Jun 1870. Henry was born in Dec 1820
in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine and died after 20 Apr 1900. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1860-1900: Bookbinder.

• Census: 1860: Henry J. L. Stanwood, æ 39, M., Book Binder, Value of Personal Estate
$300, b. ME.
1870: Stanwood, H. J. L., æ 47, M., W., Book Binder, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value
of Personal Estate $500, b. Brunswick ME, 21; Liza S., 38, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME;
Swift, Margaret S. [sister], 28, F., W., School Teacher, b. ME.
1880: Stanwood, Henry J. L., W., M., æ 58, Married, Book Binder, b. ME, parents b. ME;
Eliza, W., F., 50, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME;Swift, Nancy, W.,
F., 49, Sister-in-Law, Single, no Occupation, b. ME, parents b. ME; Sidney, Alice, W., F.,
15, Boarder, Single, Works in Book Shop, b. NY, parents b. England.
1900: Stanwood, Henry L., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1820, æ 79, Married 39 yrs., b. ME,
parents b. ME, Book Binder, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Liza
S., Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1825, 74, Married 39 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME,
reads, writes, speaks English;Swift, Nancy M., S[ister]-in-Law, W., F., b. Feb 1828, 72,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Stanwood, Henry L., Head, M., W., æ 89, Widower, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home.

3979 M vi. William S. SWIFT was born on 10 Apr 1828 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 2 Jul 1829 at age 1. He never married and had no children.

3980 F vii. Nancy N. S. SWIFT was born on 4 Feb 1830 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Year of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says 1828.

• Census: 1880-1900: Enumerated as single and at home of brother-in-law Henry J. L. and
sister Eliza Stanwood, q.v.

3981 F viii. Sarah S. SWIFT was born on 23 Feb 1832 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Sarah married Charles E. WORK on 23 Dec 1853 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3982 M ix. Francis B. SWIFT was born on 24 Jan 1834 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1850: Printer.

3983 M x. James R. SWIFT was born on 8 Mar 1836 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 3984 M xi. Benjamin S. SWIFT was born on 6 Jul 1838 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.

3985 F xii. Margaret S. SWIFT was born on 30 Aug 1841 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 25 Jun 1871 at age 29. She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1870: School Teacher.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated as single at home of brother-in-law Henry J. L. and sister Liza
S. Stanwood, q.v.

1969.  Harriet G. SAMPSON (James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
in 1800 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died in 1853 at age 53.
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• Date of Birth: Doty GSMD Vol. 10, Part 1, 2nd Edition says 6 Sep 1808.

• Date of Death: Doty GSMD Vol. 10, Part 1, 2nd Edition says 13 Mar 1868.

Harriet married Matthew Potter SPEAR,  son of Robert SPEAR and Unknown, on 29 Jun 1833. Matthew
was born on 24 May 1802 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died Circa 1852 (sic) at age 50.

• Occupation: Town clerk of Topsham, ME.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson's date is obviously a typo. [SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
3986 M i. Washburn SPEAR was born on 16 Jun 1834 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3987 F ii. Narcissa Stone SPEAR was born on 2 Apr 1836 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3988 M iii. Alpheus SPEAR was born on 23 Feb 1838 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Alpheus married Lydia Elura BLAKE on 10 Feb 1864.

1975.  Capt. Jacob BACON (Abigail SAMPSON 790, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 4 Mar 1788 in Plymouth, MA and died on 22 Jul 1865 at age 77.

Jacob married Nancy WITHINGTON, daughter of Lemuel WITHINGTON and Ann BAKER, on 3 Feb
1822. Nancy was born in 1783 and died on 30 Mar 1858 at age 75.

Children from this marriage were:
3989 F i. Anna BACON.

Anna married Edson CHICK.

3990 M ii. Charles Henry BACON was born in 1829.

Charles married Charlotte M. NEWELL on 7 Jun 1860.

1981.  Margaret SAMPSON  (Enoch (Capt.) 792, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born circa 1792 in prob. Frankfort, Waldo Co., Maine and died after 1849.

Margaret married Henry PETERSON by 1826.

The child from this marriage was:
3991 F i. Mary A. Peterson PETERSON was born circa 1828.

1986.  Thomas SAMPSON (Henry 795, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 18 Jul 1789 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Thomas married Rebecca THOMPSON, daughter of James THOMPSON and Unknown, circa 1814.
Rebecca was born in 1796 and died on 4 Mar 1859 at age 63.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 3992 M i. Joseph R. SAMPSON was born on 23 Jan 1815 and died on 23 Jan 1865 at age 50.

+ 3993 M ii. Thomas R. SAMPSON was born on 17 Apr 1817 and died on 26 Jul 1878 at age 61.

3994 F iii. Martha SAMPSON was born on 16 Aug 1819.

3995 F iv. Hannah SAMPSON was born on 15 Aug 1821 and died on 3 Jan 1849 at age 27.

3996 F v. Eliza SAMPSON was born on 8 Aug 1824.

Eliza married Silas NORTH on 17 Apr 1842.

3997 F vi. Mary SAMPSON was born on 28 Apr 1827.

3998 F vii. Susan G. SAMPSON was born on 20 Jun 1829.
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Susan married Isaac B. HALL Int. 20 Sep 1856.

3999 F viii. Octavia SAMPSON was born on 27 Jun 1834.

Octavia married Alpheus M. PURRINGTON on 25 Sep 1853.

4000 M ix. William S. SAMPSON was born on 23 Feb 1838.

1987.  Sarah/Sally McLAUGHLIN  (Jedidah/Jedida SAMPSON 797, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1756, died on 1 Jun 1836 at age 80, and was buried in Old Cemetery, Kingston,
Plymouth Co., MA. Another name for Sarah/Sally was McCARTHY.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 6 mos.

Sarah/Sally married Oliver SAMSON, son of Anthony SAMSON and Anna SAMPSON, on 21 Nov
1782 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Oliver was born from 9 Sep 1751 to 1754 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 7 Aug 1757 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 25 Sep 1812 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61, and was buried in Old Cemetery,
Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1788: Yeoman.

• Revolutionary War: 1776-1777. Private.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. or 61 yrs.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 745 on Page 175)

Sarah/Sally next married Joshua BREWSTER.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1988.  John McLAUGHLIN III  (Jedidah/Jedida SAMPSON 797, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Dec 1771 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 May 1831 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Date of Birth: Davis says 1769.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs.

John married Rispa/Rizpah CHANDLER, daughter of Ephraim CHANDLER and Molly, on 7 Apr 1811
in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rispa/Rizpah was born on 22 Jun 1785 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 10 Sep 1786 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 16 Aug
1820 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 35.

• Age at Death: 35 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4001 F i. Sally McLAUGHLIN was born in 1812 and died on 3 Dec 1852 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts at age 40.

+ 4002 F ii. Angeline McLAUGHLIN was born in 1814 and died by 1844 at age 30.

4003 F iii. Almira McLAUGHLIN was born in 1816.

Almira married Joseph HOLMES.

4004 F iv. Augusta McLAUGHLIN was born in 1819.

John next married Hezekiah SIMMONS by 1822.
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The child from this marriage was:
4005 M i. Alden McLAUGHLIN was born in 1822.

1989.  Perez H. SAMPSON (Andrew Jr. (Capt.) 799, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 13 Jul 1779 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Sep 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Occupation: 1850: Mariner.
1864: Mariner.

• Census: 1850: Perez H., æ 70, M., Mariner, Real estate value $1,800, b. MA; Sally, 66, F., b. MA;
William Peterson, 29, M., Mariner, b. MA; Louisa C., 30, F., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 2 mos. 12 days.

Perez married Sally WESTON, daughter of Asa WESTON and Jane BREWSTER, in Jan 1803 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sally was born on 25 Jul 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Sep 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4006 F i. Jane W. SAMPSON was born on 12 Jun 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4007 M ii. Perez H. SAMPSON Jr. was born on 24 Feb 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. by 22 Aug 1850 at age 39.

+ 4008 F iii. Sally W. SAMPSON was born on 30 Sep 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4009 F iv. Adrianna/Ariadna/Adriame SAMPSON  was born on 15 Jan 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Mar 1894 at age 79.

+ 4010 F v. Josephine SAMPSON was born on 3 Apr 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4011 F vi. Louisa C. SAMPSON was born on 29 Dec 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 6 Apr 1857 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 37.

+ 4012 M vii. Andrew SAMPSON was born on 24 Nov 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1990.  Saba SAMPSON (Andrew Jr. (Capt.) 799, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 6 Oct 1789 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Jul 1877 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 9 mos. 2 days.

Saba married John BROWN on 10 Jun 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 17
Feb 1784 and died on 21 Apr 1829 at age 45.

Children from this marriage were:
4013 M i. John BROWN Jr. was born on 12 Mar 1810.

4014 F ii. Sarah BROWN was born on 19 Mar 1812.

Sarah married Edward GRAY on 1 Jun 1839.

4015 M iii. Ezra BROWN was born on 5 Jun 1814.

Ezra married Abby L. UNKNOWN.

4016 M iv. George BROWN was born on 19 Sep 1818.

4017 M v. Charles Henry BROWN was born 4 Apr 18xx.

Charles married Eunice B. WESTON on 14 May 1846.

Saba next married Capt. Samuel BRYANT, son of Joshua BRYANT and Dorcus HOWARD, on 5 Dec 1830
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born on 22 Jun 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts and died on 1 Jan 1865 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Of: Plympton, MA.

• Occupation: 1865: Shoemaker.

1994.  Abigail SAMPSON  (William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 17 Oct 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Feb 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1790.

• Age at Death: 75y 3m 22d. Married.

• A Mayflower Descendant: James Chilton, Francis Cooke and Richard Warren.

Abigail married Jesse CHANDLER, son of Asa CHANDLER and Martha DELANO, on 23 Jan 1801 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jesse was born on 19 Oct 1776 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened in 1776 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 27 Oct 1865 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

• Census: 1850: Jesse Chandler; 73, m,Yeoman,$2000 real estate; Abigail, 66, f;Rebecca D. Sampson,
34, f, Lora W., 9.

• Age at Death: 89 yrs. 8 days. Widower.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4018 F i. Deborah Sampson CHANDLER was born on 9 Mar 1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 26 Mar 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

4019 M ii. Jesse CHANDLER Jr. was born on 9 Mar 1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4020 M iii. William CHANDLER was born on 3 Mar 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 13 Jul 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 3.

+ 4021 F iv. Celia CHANDLER was born on 27 Mar 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 2 Jan 1880 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

+ 4022 M v. Eli CHANDLER was born on 14 Feb 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 24 Jan 1877 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

+ 4023 F vi. Martha CHANDLER was born on 29 Mar 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 3 Sep 1891 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

+ 4024 F vii. Abigail W, CHANDLER was born on 22 May 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Feb 1859 in Boston, Suffolk Co., MA at age 46.

4025 F viii. Susan CHANDLER was born on 16 Jun 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 30 Aug 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2. She never
married and had no children.

+ 4026 F ix. Rebecca D. CHANDLER was born on 14 May 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 4027 F x. Susan S. CHANDLER was born on 28 Apr 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Dec 1877 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

+ 4028 M xi. Hiram O. CHANDLER was born on 18 Jan 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died 19 Ocy 1879 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4029 F xii. Eliza CHANDLER was born on 16 Jul 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4030 M xiii. Henry D. CHANDLER was born on 13 Jul 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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1995.  Sally SAMPSON  (William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 4
Oct 1785 and died on 6 Aug 1843 at age 57.

• Age at Death: 57 yrs 10 mos 2 days.

• Mayflower Ancestor: Pilgrims John Alden, James Chilton, Francis Cooke, Stephen Hopkins, William
Mullins, Henry Samson and Myles Standish.

Sally married John DELANO, son of Nathaniel DELANO and Deborah SPRAGUE, on 3 Sep 1812 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 5 May 1789 and died on 26 Aug 1877 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs 3 mos 21 days.

Children from this marriage were:
4031 F i. Prudence Sampson DELANO was born on 3 Jun 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 13 Feb 1884 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs 8 mos 13 days.

Prudence married Capt. Charles FROST on 27 Jan 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4032 M ii. John DELANO Jr. was born on 16 Sep 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 8 Mar 1894 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs 5 mos 22 days.

John married Mary SWIFT on 23 Jan 1865 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4033 F iii. Christiana L. DELANO was born on 28 Apr 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Apr 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

4034 M iv. Lewis Stephen DELANO was born on 1 Mar 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Aug 1871 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
48.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs. 6 mos.

Lewis married Mary Thomas VINAL on 10 Jun 1845 in Scituate, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Lewis next married Mary Jane BARSTOW on 7 Oct 1855 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4035 M v. Leander Briggs DELANO was born on 24 Nov 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 Jan 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 5. He
never married and had no children.

4036 F vi. Mary D. DELANO was born on 15 Jul 1829.

• Identity: Cushing does not include this person.

4037 M vii. Robert Thomas DELANO was born on 21 Aug 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in prob. San Fancisco, CA.

Robert married Hannah Crehore VINAL on 8 Jul 1855 in Cohasset, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

1996.  Susanna SAMPSON  (William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born circa 4 Apr 1793 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Sep 1881 in Duxbury,
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Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1788.

Susanna married Ezekiel SPRAGUE Jr., son of Ezekial SPRAGUE and Huldah FISH, on 26 Oct 1825 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ezekiel was born on 18 Dec 1792 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4038 M i. John SPRAGUE was born on 16 May 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

1998.  Peleg R. SAMPSON (William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26
Jun 1795 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: Peleg Sampson, æ 55, M., Carpenter, Real estate value $350, b. MA; Sophia, 53, b. MA;
Sophia, 26, F., b. MS; William G., 20, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Azor, 17, M., Carpenter, b. MA,
attended school; Josephine B., 14, F., b. MA; attended school; John Butterfield [husband of daughter
Sophia], 26, M., b. MA.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 14 Feb 1794 which would have him dying at the age of 9 and them still
being alive to marry in 1819!

Peleg married Sophia SAMPSON, daughter of Miles SAMPSON III  and Naomi STETSON, on 10 Sep
1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sophia was born in Jan 1797 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 14 Feb 1794.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4039 M i. Peleg S. SAMPSON was born on 27 Aug 1820 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

died on 9 Apr 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 18, and was buried in
Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. He never married and had no children.

• Date  of Birth: Based on age at death, should be 26Aug 1816.

• Age at Death: 18 yrs. 7 mos. 14 days. "s. Peleg R. and Sophia"

4040 F ii. Sophia SAMPSON was born on 12 Oct 1823 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sophia married John BUTTERWORTH. John was born circa 1824 in MA.

• Surname: Hutchinson says he was John Butterworth Perkins.

• Residence: 1850: He and wife living with her parents, Peleg R. and Sophia Sampson, in
Pembroke, MA. No children at this time.
1863: Middleboro, MA.

• Occupation: 1850: not given.

+ 4041 F iii. Caroline M. SAMPSON  was born on 12 Jan 1827 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died poss. 1909 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

+ 4042 M iv. William G. SAMPSON was born on 23 Aug 1830 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Nov 1861 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 31.

+ 4043 M v. Azor Harris SAMPSON was born on 10 May 1833 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts, died on 8 Jun 1905 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and
was buried on 11 Jun 1905 in Marchville Cemetery, E. Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 4044 F vi. Josephine/Josie B. SAMPSON  was born on 27 Aug 1836 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1897 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

1999.  Rufus SAMPSON (William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born circa 14 Feb 1798 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 18 Mar 1874 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Year of Birth: Hurchinson says 1792.

• Occupation: 1850: Yeoman.
1874: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Rufus Sampson, æ 51, M., Yeoman, Value of Real Estate $1500, b. MA; Salley B., 46,
F., b. MA; Rufus Jr., 25, M., Housewright, b. MA; Elizabeth [daughter-in-law, wife of Rufus Jr.], 17,
F., b. MA; James S. Weston [son-in-law], 22, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Sarah A. Weston [daughter - wife
of James], 21, F., b. MA; Prudence Chandler [sister of Rufus], 61, F., b. MA; John F. Weston, 19, M.,
b. MA.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 1 mo. 4 days.

Rufus married Sally B. GIBBS, daughter of Elisha GIBBS and Sally BARSTOW, on 9 Apr 1820 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sally was born Cal 22 Dec 1803 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 26 Jan 1884 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 80, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 80. Widow. Born Sandwich, MA. Daughter of Elisha Gobbs and Sally Barstow.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4045 F i. Deborah R. SAMPSON was born on 7 Apr 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

died on 19 Feb 1886 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 64, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 4046 M ii. Rufus SAMPSON Jr. was born on 15 Sep 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 May 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 49.

+ 4047 F iii. Lydia J. SAMPSON was born on 8 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4048 F iv. Sarah Ann SAMPSON was born on 8 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4049 M v. Elisha G. SAMPSON was born circa 28 Jun 1834, died on 28 May 1835 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., MA. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson did not discover his given name and gave his death as 28 Jul
1834 and further says he died as an infant.

• Age at Death: 11 mos.

4050 F vi. Unidentified SAMPSON was born on 16 Mar 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Mar 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

2000.  Betsey SAMPSON (Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 13 Dec 1783 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died living in 1863 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 80.

Betsey married Ebenezer WITHERELL, son of Amos WITHERALL and Ruth STETSON, on 2 Feb 1803.
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Ebenezer was born in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was christened on 28 Oct 1781.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4051 M i. Eleazer WITHERELL was born on 5 Oct 1805 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4052 F ii. Abigail WITHERELL was born on 21 Aug 1808 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Abigail married Charles T. GARDNER on 1 Mar 1827.

4053 F iii. Betsey WITHERELL was born on 7 May 1812 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Betsey married Sumner LEAVITT on 23 Oct 1831.

4054 M iv. Ebenezer WITHERELL Jr. was born on 28 Aug 1812 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Ebenezer married Elmina TURNER on 28 Apr 1838.

4055 F v. Maria WITHERELL was born on 4 Jun 1816 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Maria married Nahum REED on 6 Oct 1840.

2001.  Isaiah SAMPSON Jr.  (Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 7 Jan 1789 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 9 Sep 1863 in Phillips, Franklin Co.,
Maine at age 74, and was buried on 19 Sep 1863 in Sand Hills Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Isaiah Samson, æ 60, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $450, b. MA; Charlotte, 55, F., b.
MA; Albert S., 18, M., Farmer, b. ME, attended School; Harvey L., 14, M., b. ME, attended School.
1860: Isaiah Sampson, æ 71, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate $800, b.
MA; Charlotte, 66, F., House Wife, b. MA; Angelina A., 34, F., Teacher, value of Personal Estate $200,
b. ME; Harvey L., 24, M., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $100, b. ME.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 8 mos.

Isaiah married Charlotte NASH, daughter of Thomas NASH and Betsey/Betty MANN, on 26 Jan
1815 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charlotte was born on 25 Sep 1793 in Pembroke, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 24 Jan 1870 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine at age 76, and was buried on 24 Jan
1870 in Sand Hills Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 4 mos.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4056 M i. Isaiah Hall SAMPSON III  was born circa May 1816, died on 13 Jul 1900 at age 84, and

was buried in Mt. Blue Cemetery, Avon, Franklin Co., ME.

+ 4057 F ii. Charlotte Nash SAMPSON was born on 8 Aug 1818 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine, died on 20 Mar 1897 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine at age 78, and was buried in
Mt. Abram Cemetery, Salem, Franklin Co., ME.

+ 4058 F iii. Elizabeth/Betsey Ann SAMPSON was born in Oct 1821 in ME.

+ 4059 M iv. Charles Church SAMPSON was born on 15 Jul 1823 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine, died
on 7 Apr 1907 in Dead River Plantation, Somerset Co., Maine at age 83, and was buried in
Flagstaff Cemetery, Eustis, Franklin Co., ME.

4060 F v. Angelina Adelia SAMPSON was born on 19 Mar 1826 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine,
died on 29 Oct 1913 at age 87, and was buried in Sand Hills Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin
Co., ME. She never married and had no children.
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• Occupation: 1860: Teacher.
1870: Dressmaker.
1880: Works in house.

• Census: 1870-1910: Enumerated at home of brother and sister-in-law Harvey S. and Mary
E. Sampson, q.v.
1870: Also enumerated on the same day (8 Jul 1870) at the home of brother and sister-in-
law Edward and Mary J. Sampson in Phillips, ME, q.v.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 7 mos. 10 days.

+ 4061 M vi. Edward SAMPSON was born in May 1828 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine and died
between 4 Jun 1880 and 8 Jun 1900.

+ 4062 M vii. Edwin SAMPSON was born in May 1828 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine and died on 1
Feb 1885 at age 56.

+ 4063 M viii. Albert Smith SAMPSON was born 2 or 8 Nov 1831 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine, died
on 27 Sep 1892 in Zigag Place, AR at age 60, and was buried in Texarkansas, Miller Co.,
Arkansas.

+ 4064 M ix. Harvey S. SAMPSON was born on 13 Dec 1835 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine, died on
17 Mar 1922 at age 86, and was buried in Sand Hills Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME.

2003.  Thomas Hall SAMPSON  (Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born from circa 0009 to 12 Mar 1798 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Feb 1882 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Occupation: 1844-1898: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Thomas H. Sampson, æ 52, M., Farmer, Real Estate value $1,000, b. MA; Eleanor, 57,
F., b. MA; Anna J., 19, F., b. MA; Calvin J., 15, M., b. MA attends school; Maria D., 13, F., b. MA,
attends school; Emiline A., 9, F., b. MA, attends school; Almira J., 5, F., b. MA, attends school; Mary
A., 21, F., b. MA.
1860: Thomas H. Sampson, æ 62, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2000, Value of Persona Estate
$300, b. MA; Eleanor, 61, F., b. MA; Maria G., 23. F., b. MA; Emiline A., 19, F., Seamstress, b. MA;
Almira, 16, F., b. MA, attended School; Calvin J., 25, M., Caulker, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Thomas H., W., M., æ 82, married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eleanor, W., F., 81,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emiline A., W., F., 39, Daughter, Single, at
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Thomas H., æ 72, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of Personal
Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Eleanor, 71, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Calvin J., 35, M., W., Caulker,
Value of Real Estate $175, b. MA, 21; Emiline A., 29, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 11 mos. 16 days.

Thomas married Eleanor JOSSELYN on 6 Dec 1821. Eleanor was born circa 1793 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4065 M i. Daniel T. SAMSON was born on 23 Aug 1822 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

4066 M ii. Daniel SAMPSON was born in 1826 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863, Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Identity: This child is most likely Daniel T. [SBCWJR}

4067 M iii. George H. SAMPSON was born in 1828 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 22 Aug 1848 at age 20.
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• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 2 Aug 1848.

• Age at Death: 20.

4068 F iv. Betsey J. SAMPSON was born circa 1825 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1831.

Betsey married Richard EDWARDS, son of Richard EDWARDS and Ann UNKNOWN, 
on 5 Jul 1849 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Richard was born circa 1823 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1849: Teacher.

• Residence: St. Louis, MO.

4069 F v. Anna Jane SAMPSON was born in 1832 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Anna married Aaron TAY, son of Samuel TAY and Unknown, on 18 Jan 1852 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Aaron was born circa 1820 in S. Reading,
Middlesex Co. MA.

• Of: Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Surname: Hutchinson says Lay.

• Occupation: 1852: Express man.
1860: Variety store.
1870-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Aaron Tay, æ 40, M., Variety Store, Value of Personal Estate $2,000, b.
MA; Anna J., 29, F., b. MA; Otis Foster, 21, M., Blacksmith, b. MA; Eleanor, 18, F., b.
MA.
1870: Tay, Aaron, æ 50, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $5,000, Value of Personal
Estate $2,000, b. MA, 21; Anna J., 40, F., W., Keeping house, b. MA.
1880: Tay, Aaron, W., M., æ 60, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hannah [sic] J.,
F., W., Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

+ 4070 M vi. Calvin J. SAMPSON was born in 1834 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 22 Nov 1893 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

+ 4071 F vii. Maria Doten SAMPSON  was born on 3 Jul 1837 in MA and died after 15 Apr 1930.

4072 F viii. Emiline A. SAMPSON was born from circa 1841 to 1846 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4073 F ix. Almira J. SAMPSON was born on 12 Nov 1844 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2007.  Laurana SPRAGUE (Lydia SAMSON 810, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 18 May 1780.

Laurana married Weston FREEMAN, son of Enoch FREEMAN and Abigail SPRAGUE, on 10 Feb 1802.
Weston was born on 6 Feb 1777.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4074 F i. Lydia Soule FREEMAN was born on 13 Mar 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

4075 M ii. Ellis FREEMAN was born on 13 Aug 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4076 M iii. Weston FREEMAN Jr. was born on 7 Mar 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4077 F iv. Mary Cooper FREEMAN  was born on 20 Jan 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts.

4078 F v. Abigail FREEMAN was born on 9 Nov 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates, an alternate being 16 Jan 1809.

+ 4079 F vi. Betsey Sprague FREEMAN was born on 7 Mar 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Jun 1880 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

4080 M vii. Enoch FREEMAN Jr. was born on 9 Oct 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4081 F viii. Ruth T. FREEMAN was born on 25 Feb 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4082 M ix. Joshua Soule FREEMAN was born on 11 Jan 1821 and died in 1892 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Middle initial: Hutchinson says it was "A."

• Occupation: 1848: Carpenter.

• Census: 1860: Joshua S. Freeman, æ 39, M., Joiner, b. MA; Hannah G., 37, F., b. MA;
George F. Sampson [Relation unknown], 39, M., Caulker, value of Real Estate $900, Value
of Personal Estate $300, b. MA; Marie L., 34, F., b. MA; Helen G., 3, F., b. MA.

Joshua married Hannah Gray HUNT, daughter of Samuel HUNT and Deborah
SAMSON, on 20 Jan 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 15
Mar 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 20 Aug 1907 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84, and was buried on 21 Aug 1907 in Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 5 mos. 5 days. Widow.

2009.  Betsey SPRAGUE (Lydia SAMSON 810, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 28 Aug 1788 and died on 11 May 1814 at age 25.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 19 May 1814.

• Age at Death: 26yrs.

Betsey married Jacob SMITH, son of Benjamin ? SMITH and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 26 May 1803. Jacob
was born on 11 Mar 1780 and died on 3 Jul 1844 at age 64.

Children from this marriage were:
4083 F i. Caroline SMITH was born on 2 Sep 1808.

Caroline married Charles HEWITT on 15 Sep 1833.

4084 F ii. Martha SMITH  was born on 9 Aug 1810.

Martha married Samuel STETSON on 12 Sep 1833.

4085 M iii. Jacob SMITH Jr. was born on 12 Sep 1812.

Jacob married Persis Ann CUSHMAN on 16 Oct 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2011.  Joshua SAMSON Jr.  (Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Mar 1776 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, died on 29
Dec 1834 in South Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 58, and was buried in Elm Street Cemetery,
Braintree, Norfolk Co., MA.
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• Occupation: Ship-carpenter.

• Age at Death: 59ys.

Joshua married Lucy HOLBROOK, daughter of James HOLBROOK and Rhoda VINTON, on 11 Sep
1797. Lucy was born on 20 May 1778 in prob. Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4086 F i. Rachel SAMSON was born on 31 Mar 1798 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

4087 M ii. Zephaniah SAMSON was born on 17 Dec 1799 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.
He never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Went to sea at æ 21.

+ 4088 M iii. Joshua SAMSON III was born on 14 Nov 1801 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died on 25 Nov 1837 at age 36.

+ 4089 F iv. Ruth Holbrook SAMSON was born on 25 Nov 1803 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1862.

+ 4090 F v. Lucy SAMSON was born on 9 Apr 1806 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4091 M vi. Pearson/Payson/Passon Howard SAMSON  was born on 17 Feb 1809 in Braintree, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts and died in 1892 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

+ 4092 F vii. Mary SAMSON was born on 9 Sep 1810 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4093 F viii. Susan SAMSON was born on 15 Mar 1814 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4094 M ix. Elias Holbrook SAMSON  was born from 0017 to 18 Feb 1816 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Sep 1861 in South Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age
44.

+ 4095 M x. Albert SAMSON was born on 24 Jan 1819 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4096 M xi. William Henry SAMSON was born on 17 Sep 1823 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1903 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

2012.  Zephaniah SAMSON (Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 20 Nov 1777 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Oct 1858 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Occupation: Mason.
1858: Gentleman.

• Residence: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Bernstorf says 23 Oct 1858.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 10 mos. 11 days.

Zephaniah married Elizabeth CROSBY, daughter of Daniel CROSBY and Unknown, from 0003 to 4
Dec 1803 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born circa 1781 and died "summer" 1832 in
Portland at age 51.

• Date of Birth: Bernstorf says 1773.

• Date of Death: Bernstorf says 25 Jul 1832.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4097 M i. Daniel Crosby SAMSON was born on 23 May 1804 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts,

was christened on 28 Dec 1804 in Trinity Church, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA, and died on 31
Mar 1866 at age 61.
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+ 4098 F ii. Elizabeth Godfrey SAMSON was born on 31 Mar 1806 and died on 4 Jan 1851 in Portland,
Cumberland Co., Maine at age 44.

4099 F iii. Nancy Crosby SAMSON was born in Jan 1807 and died in Dec 1808 at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 23m.

+ 4100 M iv. Capt. Henry SAMSON was born on 19 Jun 1809 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died after 1862.

+ 4101 M v. George Robinson SAMSON was born on 3 May 1811 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 10 Jun 1895 in Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 84, and
was buried in Mt. Auburn Cemetery, Cambridge, Middlesex Co., MA.

4102 F vi. Ann Rachel SAMSON was born on 7 Jun 1813. She never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1863, Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 7 Jan 1813.

Zephaniah next married Rachel French SAMPSON, daughter of Amos SAMSON Jr. and Joanna
FRENCH, on 30 Jun 1833 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Rachel was born on 29 Aug 1791. They
had no children.

• Date of Birth: Huchinson says 27 Aug 1791.

2016.  Isaac P. SAMSON  (Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 12 Jul 1795 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Aug 1854 at age 59.

• Of: 1816, Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Isaac married Lucy B. TIRRELL, daughter of Noah TIRRELL and Lucy BICKNELL, on 1 May 1816 in
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born on 3 Oct 1796.

• Of: Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4103 U i. Unidentified SAMSON was born in 1817 and died in 1817 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts. This person never married and had no children.

• Misc.: A twin.

4104 U ii. Unidentified SAMSON was born in 1817 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1817 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. This person never married and had
no children.

• Misc.: A twin.

+ 4105 F iii. Lucy B. SAMSON was born on 5 Mar 1822 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4106 F iv. Elizabeth/Eliza G. SAMSON was born on 16 Nov 1824 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

4107 M v. Harrison F. SAMSON was born on 8 Aug 1818 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died young. He never married and had no children.

+ 4108 M vi. Harrison F. SAMSON was born on 18 Oct 1826 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts,
died in 1908 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and was buried in
Congregational Church Cemetery, Marshfield, Plymouth Co., MA.

Isaac next married Hannah WILLIAMSON, daughter of Nathan WILLIAMSON and Hannah EWELL, 
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on 13 Aug 1843 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 28 Jul 1807 and died on 13
May 1866 at age 58.

• Of: Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4109 F i. Hannah Lucile/Lucilla SAMSON  was born on 23 Nov 1846 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

4110 F ii. Bertha SAMSON was born on 13 Aug 1848 and died on 3 Feb 1867 at age 18.

Bertha married Charles G. HALLETT on 6 Feb 1866.

2021.  Joanna SAMSON (Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 13 May 1785 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Sep 1869 at age 84.

• Residence: 1863, Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Frothingham Family History says after Aug 1863.

Joanna married Isaac Call FROTHINGHAM,  son of Richard FROTHINGHAM and Mary
KETTELL, in Jun 1806. Isaac was born on 31 Dec 1785 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died
on 29 Sep 1853 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Occupation: Wheelwright.

• Age at Death: 67y 8m 20d.

• Occupation: 1850: Wheelwright.

• Census: 1850: Isaac Frothingham, æ 62, M., Wheelwright, Value of Real Estate $2,200, b. MA; Joann
[sic], 63, F., b. MA; Mary A, Mead [daughter], 40, F., b. MA; Frances A. [granddaughter, daughter of
Mary A. Mead], 16, F., b. MA; Sarah Carter [daughter, widow of A. H. Carter], 31, F., b. AM

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4111 F i. Mary Ann FROTHINGHAM was born on 17 Sep 1806.

+ 4112 M ii. George Odin FROTHINGHAM was born on 6 Aug 1808 and died after 1862.

+ 4113 F iii. Elizabeth Thayer FROTHINGHAM  was born on 7 Aug 1810 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1884 at age 74.

+ 4114 M iv. Nathaniel Francis FROTHINGHAM  was born on 4 Nov 1813 and died after 1862.

4115 F v. Sarah Kettell FROTHINGHAM  was born on 9 Feb 1817 and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1880: Larkin, Sara K., W., F., æ 60, Widow, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Moore, Mary J., W., F., 30. Servant,b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Date of Death: Bolton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. poss. 1888.

Sarah married Augustus H. CARTER, son of Sewall CARTER and Lois
UNKNOWN, on 22 Feb 1838. Augustus was born circa Aug 1811 in Charlestown, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts and died on 20 Dec 1852 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at
age 41. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1850: Express man.
1852: Laborer.
 

• Census: 1850: Augustus H. Carter, æ 35, M., Express man, b. MA. [Wife Sarah K.
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enumerated with parents Isaac and Joanna Frothingham, q.v.]

• Age at Death: 41 yrs. 4 mos. Married.

Sarah next married Israel Jenkins LARKIN on 17 Apr 1858. Israel was born on 29 Oct
1808 and died on 26 Mar 1878 at age 69.

• Occupation: 1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Israel J. Larkin, æ 53, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,700, Value of
personal Estate $300, b. MA; Sarah, 41, F., b. MA; Thomas M. [poss a brother], 53, b. MA.
 

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

4116 F vi. Rachel Sampson FROTHINGHAM  was born on 31 Mar 1821.

Rachel married Charles A. SMITH on 18 Nov 1838.

4117 F vii. Maria Sargent FROTHINGHAM  was born on 28 Oct 1826 and died on 27 Sep 1827. She
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 11m.

2022.  Amos SAMSON III (Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 19 May 1787 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died living in 1863 at age 76.

• Occupation: Painter.

• Residence: 1863, Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Amos married Ann Matilda SMITH,  daughter of Isaac SMITH and Rebecca UNKNOWN, on 6 Dec 1812.
Ann died on 1 Jan 1855.

• Age at Death: 66.

Children from this marriage were:
4118 F i. Joanna SAMSON was born on 30 Oct 1814.

Joanna married James WOODBERRY.

• Of: Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Trader.

4119 M ii. William Henry Allen SAMSON  was born on 6 Aug 1816.

• Occupation: Trader.

• Residence: 1835-at least 1863, Mobile, AL.

4120 M iii. Charles Augustus Ludlow SAMSON  was born on 12 Jun 1824.

• Occupation: Carver.

• Residence: 1863, Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Military Award: Lt. Col. of 3rd Regt. of Maine Volunteers. In first battle of Bull Run, July
21, 1861.

Charles married Sarah SMITH.
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• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4121 F iv. Mary Elizabeth SAMSON  was born on 10 Oct 1826.

Mary married William Cowell FISHER .

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

2023.  Betsey Thayer SAMSON  (Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 15 Oct 1789 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863, Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Betsey married Gilbert PUTNAM, son of Roger PUTNAM and Sarah BROTHERS, in Dec 1812 in
Danvers, Essex Co., Massachusetts. Gilbert was born in 1785 in Danvers, Essex Co., Massachusetts and died
on 5 Oct 1820 at age 35.

• Of: Danvers, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 35ys.

Children from this marriage were:
4122 F i. Betsey PUTNAM was born on 13 Jun 1813 in Danvers, Essex Co., Massachusetts and died

on 25 Apr 1874 at age 60. She never married and had no children.

4123 F ii. Rachel Sampson PUTNAM was born on 24 Oct 1815 in Malden, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Sep 1817 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

4124 F iii. Joanna/Joan Sampson PUTNAM  was born on 28 May 1817 in Malden, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 4125 M iv. George Sampson PUTNAM was born on 20 Apr 1819 in Malden, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

2027.  Ebenezer SAMSON (Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jan 1798 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1. Wheelwright. 2. Bank messenger.
1860: Bank Officer.

• Residence: 1863, Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: Ebenezer Sampson, æ 53, M., Clerk, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b, MA; Sarah, 48, F.,
b. MA; Harriet, 26, F., b. MA; Hannah, 19, F., Teacher, b. MA; May, 17, F., b. MA; Ellen, 13, F., b.
MA, attended School; William, 9, M., b. MA, attended School; Emma, 8, F., b. MA, attended School;
Harriet H. Howe [sister-in-law?], 49, F., b. MA.
1860: Ebenr. Sampson, æ 62, M., Bank Officer, Value of Real Estate $2100, Value of Personal Estate
$1200, b. MA; Sarah H., 58, F., b. MA; Harriet M., 36, F., b. MA; Hannah, 29, F., School Teacher, b.
MA; Mary, 25, F., b. MA; Wm., 19, M., Clerk, b. MA;Emma, 17, F., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Ebenezer, æ 72, M., W., No Occupation, Vallue of Real Estate $3500, b. MA, 21;
Sarah, 65, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA; Harriet, 33, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA; Hannah, 30, F.,
W., Teacher, b. MA.

Ebenezer married Harriet HOWE on 7 Jul 1822 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Harriet died on 25
May 1841 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Sister of 2nd wife Sarah Howe.

Children from this marriage were:
4126 F i. Harriet Maria SAMSON  was born on 24 Sep 1823 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
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4127 F ii. Sarah Howe SAMSON was born on 15 Sep 1825 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married Charles WILSON on 12 Nov 1846. Charles died on 19 May 1860.

• Of: Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

4128 M iii. Eben Rhoades SAMSON was born on 18 Jun 1828 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: Merchant.

• Residence: 1863, New York, NY.

4129 F iv. Hannah Howe SAMSON was born on 3 Aug 1830 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

4130 F v. Mary Eizabeth SAMSON was born on 19 Jul 1833 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

4131 F vi. Ellen SAMSON was born on 1 Apr 1837 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 11 Dec 1861 at age 24.

Ellen married Stephen FERGUSON on 11 Jan 1860.

4132 M vii. William Harrison SAMSON  was born on 22 May 1841 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Book-keeper.

Ebenezer next married Sarah HOWE on 9 Oct 1842 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was
born circa 1802 in MA and died living in 1863 at age 61.

• Misc.: Sister of 1st wife Harriet Howe.

Children from this marriage were:
4133 F i. Harriet SAMSON was born circa 1824 in MA.

4134 F ii. Hannah SAMSON was born circa 1831 in MA.

4135 F iii. Mary SAMSON was born circa 1833 in MA.

4136 F iv. Ellen SAMSON was born circa 1837 in MA.

4137 M v. William SAMSON was born circa 1841 in MA.

4138 F vi. Emma SAMSON was born circa 1842 in MA.

2028.  George Adams SAMSON  (Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jul 1800 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Jul 1834 in
Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 34.

• Age at Death: 34ys.

George married Mary Leach BATES, daughter of Elihu BATES and Mary LEACH, on 10 Oct 1825. Mary
was born on 2 Nov 1802 and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4139 M i. George Amos SAMSON was born on 20 Sep 1826 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts

and died after 15 Apr 1910.

+ 4140 M ii. Hilman Barnes SAMSON was born on 30 Mar 1828 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4141 M iii. Albert Patterson SAMSON was born on 18 Sep 1830 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.
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2029.  Deacon/Capt. Martin SAMPSON  (Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Oct 1783 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 26 Dec 1851 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 10 Oct 1783.

• Occupation: Ship-joiner, housewright.
1851: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Martin Sampson, æ 66, M., Housewright, Real estate value $1,400. b. MA; Hannah, 41,
F., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 2 mos. 16 days.

Martin married Sarah/Sally FREEMAN,  daughter of Enoch FREEMAN and Abigail WESTON, on 12
Nov 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah/Sally was born on 25 Nov 1775 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Jul 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 37.

• Date of Death: Vinton says 6 Jul 1813. Duxbury VR also say 16 Jul 1813 at age 37.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. "w. Martin, d. Enoch Freeman and Sarah" [sic].

Children from this marriage were:
4142 F i. Hannah SAMPSON was born on 17 Jun 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 11 Jun 1892 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83. She never
married and had no children.

• Residence: 1880: Living alone in Duxbury.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 11 mos. 25 days. Single.

+ 4143 M ii. Martin SAMPSON Jr. was born on 4 Sep 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 23 May 1834 in Amsterdam, Holland at age 23, and was buried in Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 4144 F iii. Sarah Freeman SAMPSON was born on 1 Mar 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1862.

Martin next married Sarah SMITH, daughter of Benjamin ? SMITH and Sarah ? UNKNOWN, on 1 Jun
1817 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born poss. 16 Jan 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Jun 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4145 M i. William Smith SAMPSON was born on 29 Mar 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 24 Dec 1861 in Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York at age 43, and was
buried in Bridgewater Cemetery, Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA.

2030.  Thomas SAMSON (Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 27 Feb 1786 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Jul 1840 at age 54.

• Occupation: Mariner.

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR lists two dates of death: 7 Jul 1840 "s. Elijah and Hannah [h, mary
(Thomas)]" and 8 Jul [h. Polly]."

• Age at Death: 54.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

418 Produced by Legacy

Thomas married Mary/Polly THOMAS,  daughter of Prince THOMAS and Abigail PRATT, on 2 Oct 1808
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary/Polly was born on 17 Apr 1791 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died after Jul 1863.

• Of: Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Another account says of Hingham.

• Census: 1850: Polly Sampson, æ 59, F., Real estate value $300, b. MA; Walter H., 19, M., Calker, b.
MA; Elizabeth C., 16, F., b. MA; Sidney S., 13, M. b. MA, attends school.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4146 M i. Thomas SAMSON Jr. was born on 30 Jan 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died after 1862.

+ 4147 F ii. Mary Thomas SAMSON  was born on 25 Apr 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Jun 1896 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

4148 M iii. James SAMSON was born on 16 Jan 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 16 Mar 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was buried in Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 mos. "ch. Thomas and Polly"

4149 F iv. Catharine SAMSON was born on 24 Mar 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 9 Sep 1851 at age 37.

Catharine married Spencer DREW, son of Edward DREW and Eunice UNKNOWN, 
on 19 Dec 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Spencer was born circa 1814.
They had no children.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4150 F v. Martha SAMSON was born on 11 Sep 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 4 Sep 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 25. She never
married and had no children.

• Date  of Birth: Duxbury VR says 10 Sep 1817.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR say 14 Sep 1843.

• Age at Death: 25 yrs. 11 mos. 4 days. "d. Thomas and Polly"

4151 M vi. George Adams SAMSON was born on 26 Apr 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Occupation: Carpenter and farmer.

• Residence: 1863, Wisconsin.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR also say 28 Apr 1820.

George married Martha PARKS. Martha was born on 30 Dec 1819 in Parsonfield, York
Co., Maine.

• Of: Newburyport, Essex Co., Massachusetts. Another account says of New Hampshire, but
Duxbury VR say she was born in Parsonfield, ME.

+ 4152 M vii. Elijah SAMSON was born on 30 Apr 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died after 1862.

+ 4153 M viii. James Prince SAMSON was born on 2 Jul 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 25 Apr 1888 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 61, and was buried in
Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.
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4154 M ix. Unidentified SAMSON was born on 21 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 4155 M x. Walter Henry SAMSON was born on 11 Aug 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Sep 1897 in Chelsea Soldiers Home, Chelsea, Suffolk Co.,
MA at age 67.

+ 4156 F xi. Elizabeth Clay SAMSON was born on 18 Nov 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Feb 1860 at age 27.

4157 M xii. Unidentified SAMSON was born on 22 Oct 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4158 M xiii. Sidney Smith SAMSON was born on 17 Oct 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Calker.

• Military Service: 1861.

Sidney married Annie H. FLAYE, daughter of Gilman S. FLAYE and Harriet
UNKNOWN, on 17 Oct 1872. Annie was born circa 1849 in Brookline, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

2031.  Hannah SAMSON (Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 23 Jul 1788 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Aug 1820 at age 32.

• Age at Death: 32.

Hannah married Moses VENTRESS on 25 Sep 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Moses was
born circa 1786 in NC and died on 9 Jul 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Of: North Carolina.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. Parent's names not listed.

Children from this marriage were:
4159 M i. Moses VENTRESS Jr. died young.

• Date of Death: Perhaps the unidentified child who died 6 May 1810.

+ 4160 M ii. Magnus VENTRESS was born on 7 Oct 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died between 18 Jun 1870 and 3 Jun 1880.

+ 4161 F iii. Elizabeth/Betsey Smith VENTRESS was born on 29 Jun 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1889 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

4162 F iv. Hannah Sprague VENTRESS was born on 20 Nov 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Hannah married Edwin CHANDLER.

• Of: CT.

+ 4163 M v. Rufus VENTRESS was born in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died before 13
Jul 1860.

2032.  Eden Sprague SAMPSON  (Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 11 Dec 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 21 Mar 1882 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Occupation: Ship-joiner, housewright.
1850: Housewright.
1860: Joiner.
1870: Stable keeper.
1880: Retired carpenter.
 

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: Eden S. Sampson, æ 52, M., Housewright, Real estate value $2,000, b. MA; Polly, 50,
F., b. MA; Mary A., 19, F., b. MA; Ellen M., 17, F., b. MA; Clara, 13, F., b. MA; Jane T. Fuller
[daughter], 25.
1860: Eden S. Sampson, æ 63, M., Joiner, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal Estate $500,
b. MA; Polly, 60, F., b. MA; Eden, 40, M., Joiner, b. MA; Horace, 14, M., b. MA, attended School;
Clara, 23, F., Seamstress, b. MA.
1870: Enumerated at home of son Eden Sampson, q.v.
1880: Enumerated at home of Daughter Jane T. and son-in-law Thomas S. Whitney, q.v.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 2 mos. 22 days.  Widower. Parents Elijah Sampson and Hannah Sprague
Sampson..

Eden married Polly SAMPSON, daughter of Nathaniel SAMPSON and Hannah AMES, on 3 Dec 1818
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Polly was born on 8 Nov 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 3 Nov 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Parents: The Duxbury record of her death lists her parents as Nathaniel Sampson and Hannah Ames.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1846 on Page 372)

2036.  Capt. Gaius SAMPSON  (Studley SAMSON Esq. 815, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Jun 1785 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Jul 1842 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

• Age at Death: 57 yrs.

• Place of Death: Duxbury VR does not indicate death was anywhere other than Duxbury.

Gaius married Mary/Polly SAMSON,  daughter of Oliver SAMSON and Sarah/Sally McLAUGHLIN,  on
7 Jan 1808 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary/Polly was born on 27 Oct 1788 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Aug 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1786.

• Age at Death: 51 yrs. "w. Gaius Sr."

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1797 on Page 351)

2037.  Abigail/Nabby SAMSON  (Studley SAMSON Esq. 815, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Sep 1787 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 19 Jul 1789 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson also gives the year as 1789.

Abigail/Nabby married Noah SIMMONS, son of Ichabod SIMMONS  and Lydia SOULE/SOULES, on
24 Nov 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Noah was born on 2 Apr 1745 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died in Aug 1821 at age 76.
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Children from this marriage were:
4164 F i. Abigail Prior SIMMONS  was born on 21 Aug 1806.

Abigail married Elkanah WESTON on 20 Sep 1829.  They had no children.

4165 F ii. Elvira SIMMONS  was born on 13 Sep 1808.

• Of: Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Elvira married Daniel TITUS on 24 Dec 1829.

4166 F iii. Deborah SIMMONS was born on 8 Dec 1810.

Deborah married William TURNER on 2 Dec 1832.

4167 M iv. Gershom SIMMONS was born on 21 Mar 1813.

4168 M v. Edwin SIMMONS  was born on 27 Nov 1815 and died as an infant. He never married and
had no children.

4169 F vi. Augusta SIMMONS  was born on 18 Sep 1817.

Augusta married James H. PROCTOR on 13 Feb 1835.

4170 F vii. Sarah Studley SIMMONS  was born on 6 Dec 1819.

2038.  Alfred SAMSON (Studley SAMSON Esq. 815, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Feb 1790 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 Aug 1874 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says Sep 1791.

• Occupation: 1850-1875: Mariner.

• Census: 1850: Alfred Sampson, æ58, M., Mariner, b. MA, Real estate value $800' Welthea P., 53, F., b.
MA; Alfred, Jr., 32, M., Painter, b. MA; George F., 29, M., Calker, b. MA; Catherine P., 27, F., b. MA;
Olive B., 25, F., b. MA; Mariah F., 22, F., b. MA; Studley, 20, M., Calker, b. MA; Mary F., 17, F., b.
MA.
1860: Enumerated with son Alfred Jr., q.v.
1870: Sampson, Alfred, æ 79, M., W., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $1200, b. MA, 21; Welthea P., 74,
F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Lincoln, Catherine P. [Daughter], F., W., No Occupation, b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 6 mos. 4 days. Married.

Alfred married Wealthea P. JOYCE, daughter of Stephen JOYCE and Lucy PETERSON, on 5 May 1816
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Wealthea was born on 5 Sep 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Aug 1889 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

• Age at Death: 93 yrs. 11 mos. 13 days.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Welthea, W., F., æ 84, Widow, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Lincoln, Kate, W., F., 57, Daughter, Widow, No Trade, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sampson, Maria F., W.,
F., 52, Daughter, Clerk in Store, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
4171 M i. Alfred SAMSON Jr. was born on 26 Feb 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Painter.
 

• Census: 1860: Alfred Sampson Jr., æ 41, M., Painter, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of
Personal Estate $150, b. MA; Alfred [father], 69, M., mariner, b. MA; Welathea [Mother],
64, F., b. MA; Catherine P. [Sister], 35, F., Dressmaker, b. MA; Olive R., [Sister], 33, b.
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MA; Maria [Sister], 32, F., Book Keeper, b. MA; Mary F. [Sister], 28, F., Dressmaker, b.
MA;

+ 4172 M ii. George Frederic SAMSON was born on 6 Aug 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died in 1901 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 4173 F iii. Catharine/Kate Patten/Patton SAMSON  was born on 5 Aug 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 8 Feb 1895 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and
was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4174 F iv. Olive Robinson SAMSON was born on 17 Aug 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1901 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77. She
never married and had no children.

• Occupation: Dress-maker.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Middle name: 1850 Census gives initial "B" and both Duxbury VR and Hutchinson gives it
as "W."

4175 F v. Maria Frothingham SAMSON  was born on 18 Feb 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1880: Enumerated as "S" [single] living with widowed mother Welthea in
Duxbury, q.v.

Maria married Capt. David Rich COOK, son of Solomon D. COOK and Sally
UNKNOWN, on 7 Oct 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. David was born circa
1824 in Provincetown, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Provincetown, MA.

• Occupation: 1852: Mariner.

4176 M vi. Studley SAMSON was born on 28 Mar 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 5 Nov 1895 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1850-1895: Ship Calker.
1857: Trader.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. 7 mos.

Studley married Ellen F./Nellie BUCKLEY, daughter of Daniel BUCKLEY and
Nancy WARNER, on 2 Aug 1857 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Ellen was
born circa 11 Sep 1838 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, died on 4 Jan 1901 in
Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 62, and was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs. 3 mos. 24 days. Widow. "Wife of Studley Sampson."

• Date of Birth: Duxbury Vr says 11 Sep 1839.

4177 F vii. Mary Frances SAMSON  was born on 2 Sep 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: Dress-maker.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

2039.  Deborah SAMSON (Studley SAMSON Esq. 815, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 
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6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Sep 1793 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Mar 1854 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

• Date of Birth: Vinton says 6 Sep 1793.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. 6 mos.

Deborah married Stephen CHURCHILL Jr., son of Stephen CHURCHILL and Elizabeth GRAY, on 3
Dec 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Stephen was born in 1791 and died on 21 May 1820 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

• Age at Death: In 29th yr. "Stephen, only s. Stephen and Elizabeth."

Children from this marriage were:
4178 F i. Elizabeth Gray CHURCHILL was born on 19 Apr 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died in 1900 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

Elizabeth married Josiah S. FULLER on 30 Nov 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1846: tailor.

+ 4179 M ii. Stephen CHURCHILL III was born on 18 Nov 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4180 F iii. Deborah CHURCHILL was born on 18 Jan 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4181 F iv. Mary CHURCHILL was born on 22 Jul 1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4182 F v. Rachel Brewster CHURCHILL was born on 8 Feb 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Dec 1835 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 23. She
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 23 yrs. 9 mos. 26 days.

4183 F vi. Sarah Loring CHURCHILL was born on 21 Aug 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Deborah next married Samuel HUNT, son of Lot HUNT and Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON,  on 26 May
1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born on 22 Sep 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Dec 1823 in Drowned at sea. at age 48.

• Given name: Duxbury VR say Sumner.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1809 on Page 357)

2042.  Ichabod SAMPSON Jr.  (Ichabod (Capt.) 816, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 3 Apr 1789, died on 13 Sep 1834 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 45, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Calker.

• Cause of Death: Yellow fever.

• Place of Death: Duxbury VR does not specify the place.

• Age at Death: 45 yrs. "h. of Elizabeth P."

Ichabod married Elizabeth Packard/Packer THOMAS,  daughter of John THOMAS and Lucy BAKER, 
on 8 Nov 1827 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born on 12 May 1802 in Duxbury,
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Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 29 Aug 1887 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Census: 1850: Elizabeth P. Sampson, æ48, F., Real estate value $3,000, b. MA; Ichabod, 21, M., Clerk,
b. MA; Elizabeth T., 20, F., b. MA; Alexander Sampson, 33, M. Mariner, b. MA; Hannah, 27, F., b.
MA; Catherine Ford, 46, F., b. MA.
1860: Elizabeth P. Sampson, æ 58, F., Valuie of Real Estate $1700, Value of Personal Estate $1500, b.
MA; Ichabod, 31, M., Coal Dealer, b. MA; Elizabeth T. [wife of Ichabod], 30, F., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 3 mos. 17 days. Widow. [Yields a birth date of 12 May 1803. SBCWJR]

• Year of Death: Mayflower Cemeterym Duxbury records say 1886.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4184 M i. Ichabod SAMPSON III  was born on 8 Sep 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 24 Mar 1904 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75,
and was buried on 27 Mar 1904 in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

4185 F ii. Elizabeth Thomas SAMPSON was born on 16 Jun 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Oct 1862 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 32.
She never married and had no children.

2046.  Nathan SAMPSON (Ichabod (Capt.) 816, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 7 Apr 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Mar 1872 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 5 Apr 1799.

• Residence: 1863, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Ship-carpenter, Shipwright.

• Census: 1850: Nathan Sampson, æ 51, M., Shipwright, Real estate value $900, b. MA; Waty, 50, F., b.
MA; Henry L., 22, M., no occupation, b. MA.
1860: Nathan Sampson, æ 61, M., Shipwright, b. MA; Waite, 60, F., b. MA; Henry, 32, M., Musician,
b. MA.
1870: Sampson, nathan, æ 71, M., W., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Waity M.,
70, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Ripley, Zeruiah, 84, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA.

Nathan married Waity WADSWORTH, daughter of Wait WADSWORTH Jr. and Jerusha Bartlett
ROBINSON, on 21 Jun 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Waity was born on 14 Nov 1797 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1884 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Residence: 1863: Duxbury, MA.
1880: With son Henry Lewis Sampson in Duxbury, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4186 M i. Henry Lewis SAMPSON  was born on 10 Apr 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 8 Jan 1899 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70, and
was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2047.  Charles SAMPSON  (Ichabod (Capt.) 816, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 11 Nov 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Apr 1880 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Calker.

• Residence: 1863, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: Charles Sampson, æ47, M., Calker, Real estate value $600, b. MA. Polly, 44, F., b. MA;
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Rufus W., 16, Shoemaker, b. MA; Deborah, 10, F., b. MA, attends school; Edward, 2, M., b. MA;
Samuel Delano, 21, M., Shoemaker, b. MA, married within the year; Maria, 18, F., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 5 mos. 3 days. Widower.

Charles married Mary/Polly WOODWARD,  daughter of James WOODWARD and Mary/Polly
BURGESS, on 16 Jan 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary/Polly was born on 18 Oct 1805 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4187 M i. Charles SAMPSON Jr. was born on 11 Jan 1828 and died after 1862.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 18 Jan 1827.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Residence: Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Charles married Tamar J. PUFFER, daughter of John PUFFER and Abigail Studley
CROCKER, on 9 Dec 1847. Tamar was born on 31 Oct 1827. They had no children.

+ 4188 F ii. Marcia/Maria SAMPSON  was born on 22 Jun 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 31 Mar 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

4189 M iii. Rufus Woodward SAMPSON  was born on 1 Jul 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Oct 1851 at age 18. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.

4190 F iv. Deborah SAMPSON was born on 6 Sep 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Deborah married George W. LAPHAM, son of Oliver LAPHAM and Hannah E.
SHERMAN, on 23 Nov 1859. George was born circa 1835 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1859: Shoemaker.

4191 M v. Edward SAMPSON was born on 5 Feb 1849 in MA.

Edward married Mary E. SOULE/SOULES on 16 Jun 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2057.  Priscilla SAMSON  (Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born circa 3 Sep 1789 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Apr 1862 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 7 mos. 13 days. Widow.

• Maiden name: On the death certificate for her son Horatio Colson Sampsonl completed by her grandson
Arthur, in the spot for the name of Horatio's mother, Arthur, in a lapse of memory, put his own mother's
maiden name "Perkins."

Priscilla married Abel C. SAMPSON, son of Colson SAMPSON and Chloe ATHERTON, on 1 Dec
1806 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abel was born circa 1776 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Dec 1843 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Residence: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Death: Hutchinson also says "1843 or 1848."

• Cause of Death: Drowned.
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• Age at Death: 67 yrs.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1349 on Page 289)

2059.  Eden SAMPSON (Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
circa 14 May 1794 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 14 Feb 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Caulker.
1870: Farmer.
1874: Caulker.

• Census: 1850: Eden Sampson, æ 57, M., Calker, b. MA; Mary, 50, F., b. MA; Nahum, 20, M., Calker,
b. MA; Isaac L., 16, M., Shoemaker, b. MA, attended School; Chloe, 88, F., b. MA; Howland Bonney,
6, M., b. MA, attended School; [Eden Jr.'s family follow (q.v.)]
1870: Sampson, Eden, æ 76, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,275, Value of Personal Estate
$3400, b. MA, 21; Mary, 69, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 9 mos. Married.

Eden married Mary SAMPSON, daughter of Colson SAMPSON and Chloe ATHERTON, on 11 Feb
1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1356 on Page 290)

2060.  Sophia SAMPSON  (Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jan
1797 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 14 Feb 1794.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sophia married Peleg R. SAMPSON, son of William SAMPSON and Deborah RANDALL, on 10 Sep 1819
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Peleg was born on 26 Jun 1795 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: Peleg Sampson, æ 55, M., Carpenter, Real estate value $350, b. MA; Sophia, 53, b. MA;
Sophia, 26, F., b. MS; William G., 20, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Azor, 17, M., Carpenter, b. MA,
attended school; Josephine B., 14, F., b. MA; attended school; John Butterfield [husband of daughter
Sophia], 26, M., b. MA.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 14 Feb 1794 which would have him dying at the age of 9 and them still
being alive to marry in 1819!

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1998 on Page 405)

2061.  Peleg SAMPSON  (Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 2 Oct 1799 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Dec 1840 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 41.

• Residence: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Peleg married Mercy KEEN, daughter of Asa KEEN Jr. and Abigail BARSTOW, on 11 Aug 1822.
Mercy was born on 23 Dec 1801 in Pembroke, Washington Co., Maine and died on 23 Jul 1887 in Kingston,
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Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Of: prob. Pembroke, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4192 F i. Eliza P. SAMPSON was born circa Sep 1822, died on 26 Jan 1890 at age 67, and was buried

in Mt. Blue Cemetery, Avon, Franklin Co., ME.

4193 M ii. Peleg T. SAMPSON was born on 15 Apr 1824 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 13 Apr 1836 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 11, and was buried in
Parker Mills Cemetery, Wareham, Plymouth Co., MA. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 12 yrs.

+ 4194 M iii. George B. SAMPSON was born on 12 Nov 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 11 Jul 1863 in Marine Hospital, NC at age 36.

+ 4195 M iv. William A. SAMPSON was born in 1829 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4196 M v. Henry R. SAMPSON was born on 14 Feb 1831 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1922 at age 91.

+ 4197 M vi. Elbridge G. SAMPSON was born on 28 Apr 1833 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 6 Jan 1920.

+ 4198 F vii. Mary Abby SAMPSON was born on 4 Jan 1836 and died in 1914 at age 78.

2063.  Lydia Thomas SAMPSON  (Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born circa 1811, was christened in Nov 1811, and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married Unidentified HOWARD. Unidentified died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia next married Snow W. MUNROE, son of Henry MUNROE and Deborah PINCHEON, int. 20 Apr
1841.

• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4199 M i. Warren MUNROE was born on 10 Aug 1839 and died on 29 May 1842 at age 2. He never

married and had no children.

4200 M ii. William Wallace MUNROE  was born in May 1844 and died on 29 Aug 1844. He never
married and had no children.

4201 M iii. Herbert L. MUNROE was born Corca 1847.

2065.  Deborah Tower SAMPSON  (Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born circa 1815, was christened in 1815, and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Deborah married Thomas L. COOK, son of Peleg B. COOK and Abigail STANDISH, in 1828. Thomas was
born on 22 Aug 1803 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4202 F i. Deborah T. COOK was born in Feb 1829 and died on 22 Jan 1850 at age 20.

Deborah married Ezra W. FISH on 7 Nov 1847.
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4203 F ii. Hannah Maria COOK was born in 1836 and died on 12 Nov 1844 at age 8. She never
married and had no children.

4204 M iii. John Lincoln COOK was born on 27 Dec 1841 and died on 9 Sep 1842. He never married
and had no children.

4205 M iv. Charles Lincoln COOK was born on 24 Feb 1844 and died on 7 Oct 1844. He never
married and had no children.

2066.  Judah Myles SAMPSON  (Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 3 Feb 1816 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened in 1817, died on 21 Sep
1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: 1863, East Boston, MA.

• Occupation: 1850-78: Calker

• Census: 1850: Judah Samson, æ 32, M., Caulker, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA; Deborah, 29, F.,
b. MA; Catherine Lynch, 34, F., b. Ireland, does not read or write; Sidney W., 5, M., b. MA; Herbert F.,
3, M., b. MA; Frank, 2/12, M., b. MA; Joseph B. Brewster, 20, M., Caulker, Cahterine, 20, F., b.
Ireland.
1860: Judah Sampson, æ 43, M., Caulker, Value of Personal Estate $400, b. MA; Deborah, 39, F., b.
MA; Sydney, 14, M., b. MA, attended School; Herbert, 12, M., b, MA, attended School; Francis, 10,
M., b. MA, attended School; Delos, 8, b, MA, attended School; Milly I. Flother, 21, F., Domestic, b.
MA.
1870: Sampson, Judah M., æ 53, M., W., [illegible] Caulker, b. MA, 21; Debora R., 49, F., W., Keeping
House, b. MA; Sidney, 24, M., W., [illegible] Caulker, b. MA, 21; Elvira M., [wife of Sidney], 28, F.,
W., At Home, b. NH; Hersey, Ezra L., 44, M., W., Ship Builder, Value Personal Estate $800, b. Maine,
21; Sarah P., 41, F., W., Keeping House, b. Maine; [their 3 children].

• Parentage: The Duxbury record of his death list his parents as Miles Sampson and Lydia Witherell.

Judah married Deborah R. SAMPSON, daughter of Rufus SAMPSON and Sally B. GIBBS, on 20 Nov
1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on 7 Apr 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 19 Feb 1886 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 64, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. 10 mos 12 days.

Children from this marriage were:
4206 M i. Sydney SAMPSON was born on 19 Aug 1845 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts

and died between 28 Apr 1910 and 5 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1880: Carriage painter.
1900: Electrict light plant engineer.
1910: Shoe factory engineer.
 

• Census: 1880: Enumerated with wife Elvira as living with brother Frank E. Sampson and
his wife Eliza M., q.v.
1900: Sampson, Sidney W., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1845, æ 54, Married 30 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Engineer in Electric Light Plant, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents
Home; Elvira M., W., F., b. Jan 1840, 60, Married 30 yrs., b. NH, parents b. NH, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: sampson, Sidney, Head, M., W., æ 64, Married 40 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Shoe Factory Engineer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Elvira, Wife, F., W.,
70, Married 40 yrs., bore 0 children, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes.

Sydney married Elvira M. UNKNOWN circa 1870. Elvira was born circa 1840 in NH. They



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

429 Produced by Legacy

had no children.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Elvira M., Rents Home, F., W., æ 80, Widow, reads, writes, b.
NH, parents b. NH, speaks English.

+ 4207 M ii. Herbert F. SAMPSON was born in Mar 1848 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts,
died on 16 Sep 1908 at age 60, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., MA.

+ 4208 M iii. Francis/Frank E. SAMPSON  was born on 8 Apr 1850 in East Boston, MA, died on 5 Jan
1881 in East Boston, MA at age 30, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 4209 M iv. Delos SAMPSON was born circa 1851 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

2068.  Nomi SAMPSON (Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was christened
on 23 Nov 1820.

Nomi married George STURTEVANT on 17 Jul 1831. George was born in Feb 1809.

Children from this marriage were:
4210 M i. Myles STURTEVANT was born circa 1830.

4211 M ii. George STURTEVANT was born circa 1832.

4212 F iii. Elizabeth A. STURTEVANT was born circa 1835.

4213 F iv. Lydia H. STURTEVANT was born circa 1840.

4214 F v. Sophia L. STURTEVANT was born circa 1842.

4215 M vi. Peleg Stetson STURTEVANT was born on 9 Aug 1845.

2075.  Melzar SAMPSON  (Jonathan 823, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 1 Mar 1802 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 25 Mar 1847 at age 45, and was buried in
Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 46 yrs.

Melzar married Ruth STANDISH, daughter of William STANDISH and Ruth BARSTOW, on 4 Feb 1827
in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born circa Sep 1799 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Jun 1878 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Identity: Appears in the 1997 GSMD Vol. 14 Standish in the record of distribution of he father's estate
as Ruth Sampson. Although listed as a child, not date of birth is given (she is 6th generation).

• Given name: Sometines reads as "Bush."

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 4 Feb 1804.

• Occupation: 1860: Tailoress.

• Census: 1860: Ruth Sampson, æ 60, F., Tsiloress, Value of Real Estate $100, b. MA.
1970: Samson [sic], Ruth, æ 69, F., W., Keeping House, Personal Estate Valued @ $500, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 9 mos.Widow, born Pembroke, daughter of William and Ruth Standish.

Children from this marriage were:
4216 M i. Melzar C. SAMPSON was born circa 1828 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Melzar married someone.

+ 4217 M ii. Alexander S. SAMPSON was born in 1828 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4218 M iii. Benjamin C. SAMPSON was born circa 1831 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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4219 F iv. Adrianna SAMPSON was born circa 1833 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4220 M v. Aurora Oldham SAMPSON was born on 10 Jan 1836 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 1 Aug 1900 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 64,
and was buried in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4221 F vi. Lucy Madeline SAMPSON  was born in 1837 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lucy married Ichabod PETERSON, son of Jabez PETERSON Jr. and Mary Phebe
SHURTLEFF, on 27 May 1860 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ichabod was born
on 1 Mar 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Apr 1872 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 44. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.
1860: Trader/peddler.
1870: Tin peddler.
 
 

• Census: 1860: Ichabod Peterson, æ 32, M., Peddler, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA,
Married Within Year; Madaline, 22, F., Married Within Year, b. MA; George W., 5, M., b.
MA, attended School; Mary, 3, F., b. MA.
1870: Enumerated at hone of Abijah and Tryphena Thompson: Peterson, Ichabod, æ 42,
M., W., Tin Pedlar [sic], Unknown/Native, 21; Adeline, 31, F.,W., Keeping House, MA.

• Age at Death: 44. Married. Shoemaker. Born Duxbury, son of Jabez and Mary Peterson.

+ 4222 F vii. Mary Janette SAMPSON  was born circa 3 Sep 1838 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Sep 1876 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

4223 F viii. Sarah SAMPSON was born circa 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 16 Jul 1867 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 27.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Pembroke, MA as does the record of death.

• Age at Death: 27 yrs. Married, b. Pembroke, daughter of Melzer and Ruth.

Sarah married Benjamin P. FOSTER, son of Daniel FOSTER and Retief
UNKNOWN, on 26 Jun 1865 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Benjamin was
born circa 1831 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1865: Hostler.

• Census: 1870: Foster, Benjamin, æ 39, M., W., Expressman, Value of Personal Property
$1,600, b. MA, 21; Seth, 41, Expressman, Value of Real Estate $9,000, Value of Personal
Property $2,500, b. MA, 21; Mary E., 27, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.

2078.  Harriet M. SAMPSON  (Jonathan 823, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in
1814 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Harriet married Orlander H. TUFTS, son of James T. TUFTS and Mary MANNING, on 10 Feb 1836.
Orlander was born on 28 Dec 1812 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4224 F i. Minerva Amelia TUFTS was born on 11 Nov 1836 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

4225 M ii. Lorenzo Parker TUFTS was born on 13 Nov 1838 and died on 7 Oct 1844 at age 5. He
never married and had no children.

4226 F iii. Mary Eliza TUFTS was born on 12 Aug 1840.
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Harriet next married Unidentified GATES in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

2080.  Benjamin Hopkins SAMPSON  (Jonathan 823, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born in 1816 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Oct 1878 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts at age 62.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1818.

• Occupation: 1870: Ship carpenter.
1847-1878: Shipwright.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs.

• Census: 1860: Benjamin H. Sampson, æ 45, M., Ship Carpenter, b. MA; Harriet, 38, F, b. MA; Harriet
A., 21, F., b. MA; Albert A., 19, M., b. MA; Mary C., 15, f., b. MA; Sarah D., 12, b. MA, attended
School; John H., 10, M., b. MA, attended School; Emma J., 8, F., b. MA, attended School; Annette, 4,
F., b. MA; Benjamin F., 2, M, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, B. H., æ 53, M., W., Ship Carpenter, b. MA, 21; Harriett, 47, F., W., Keeping House,
b. MA; Sampson, Judith [mother], 87, F., W., No occupation, b. MA; Mary E., 27, F., W., Clerk in
Store, b. MA; Sarah, 25, F., W., b. MA; John, 20, M., W., Woks in Jewellers Store, b. MA; Emma, 18,
F, W., b. MA; Nettie, 14, F., W., At School, attended School; Frank, 11, M., W., attended School.

Benjamin married Harriet N. NORTHEY on 31 May 1838 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.
Harriet was born in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4227 F i. Harriet A. SAMPSON was born circa 1839 in MA.

+ 4228 M ii. Albert Augustus SAMPSON was born on 7 Dec 1840 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

4229 M iii. John Hancock SAMPSON was born in Apr 1843 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Jan 1850 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 6.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 6 yrs. 9 mos 14 days.   This would yield a birth date of of 30 Mar 1843.
Since the Medford Birth Vital Records for 1850 list the birth on 27 Jan 1850 of "John
Hancock Samson," son of Benjamin H. Samson, it would appear that the first "John H."
was replaced with a second only 2 weeks after his death!

4230 F iv. Mary E. SAMPSON was born from circa 1845 to 1851 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

Mary married John G. O. SINCLAIR, son of George SINCLAIR and Eliza
UNKNOWN, on 7 Sep 1871 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa
1842 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

• Occupation: 1871: Clerk.

4231 F v. Sarah D. SAMPSON was born on 13 Sep 1847 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married someone.

4232 M vi. John Hancock SAMPSON was born on 27 Jan 1850 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

4233 F vii. Emma J. SAMPSON was born circa 1852 in MA.

4234 F viii. Annette SAMPSON was born circa 1856 in MA.

4235 M ix. Benjamin F. SAMPSON was born circa 1858 in MA.

2081.  Sarah SAMPSON (Jonathan 823, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1824
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and died on 23 Mar 1848 at age 24.

Sarah married Albert DELANO/DELATTO, son of Charles DELANO/DELATTO and Bethiah
UNKNOWN, 12-13 Dec 1844 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Albert was born circa 1817 and died
by 1863 at age 46.

• Occupation: 1844: Caulker.

The child from this marriage was:
4236 M i. Edward Marcellus DELANO  was born on 3 Sep 1845.

Edward married Mary Ellen SANBORN on 10 Oct 1881.

2082.  John SAMPSON (Jonathan 823, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born circa 3 Jul 1821 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Jul 1877 in Medford,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 56.

• Occupation: 1843: Ship Builder.
1850: Carpenter.
1877: Mechanic.

• Census: 1850: (living with a Bladget family) John Samson, æ 27, M., Carpenter, b. MA; Melissa, 24 F.,
b. NH.
1860: (living with a HampHill family) John Sampson, æ 38, M., b. MA; Melissa, 39, b. NH.

• Age at Death: 56 yrs. 0 mos 14 days. "Widower."

John married Melissa EATON, daughter of James EATON and Olive UNKNOWN, on 10 Nov 1843 in
Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Melissa was born circa 9 Aug 1827 in Littleton, Grafton Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 7 Jul 1876 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

• Year of Birth: Medford VR 1817 says Aug 1817.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs. 10 mos. 28 days.

Children from this marriage were:
4237 M i. George H. SAMPSON was born circa 1846 and died on 28 May 1846 in Medford,

Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: Infant.

4238 F ii. Melissa F. SAMPSON  was born circa 4 Oct 1844 and died on 4 Jun 1849 in Medford,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 4.

• Age at Death: 4 yrs. 8 mos.

4239 F iii. Fauctina M. SAMPSON  was born circa 4 Oct 1844 and died on 4 Jun 1849 in Medford,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 4.

• Identity: May be the same child as Melissa F. [SBCWJR]

• Age at Death: 4 yrs. 8 mos.

2084.  Constant SAMPSON Jr.  (Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 26 Dec 1798 and died after 1862 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Calker and carver; shipwright.

• Census: 1850: Constant Sampson, æ 52, M., Shipwright, Real Estate value $600, b. MA; patience W.,
49, F., b. MA; Harvey W., 28, M., Housewright, b. MA; George H., 21, M., Shoemaker, b. MA;
Rebecca A., 14, F., b. MA, attends school; Philip W., 12, M., b. MA, attends school; Anna A., 9, F., b.
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MA, attends school; John Burnham, 26, M., Laborer, b. NH; Patience W., 24, F., b. MA; Harvey S.,
8/12, M., b. MA.

Constant married Patience Ransom WASHBURN, daughter of Capt. Philip WASHBURN and
Unknown, on 9 Jan 1821 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Patience was born on 30 Apr 1801 in
MA and died after 1862 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4240 M i. Harvey Washburn SAMPSON  was born on 22 Feb 1822 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 1862 in California.

• Occupation: 1850: Housewright.

Harvey married Caroline COOK, daughter of Robert COOK and Unknown,.  They had no
children.

4241 M ii. George Henry SAMPSON was born circa 1822 and died from 20 Aug 1825 to 1825 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 3. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs.

+ 4242 F iii. Patience Washburn SAMPSON  was born on 2 Apr 1826 in MA and died after 1863 in
Cohasset, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

4243 M iv. George Henry SAMPSON was born on 22 Apr 1829 in MA and died after 1862 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.

4244 M v. John SAMPSON was born on 3 Oct 1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4245 F vi. Rebecca A. SAMPSON was born on 30 Oct 1835 in MA and died after 1863 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

4246 M vii. Philip W. SAMPSON was born on 23 Apr 1838 in MA and died after 1862 in California.

4247 F viii. Augusta Ann SAMPSON was born on 30 Aug 1840 in MA.

Augusta married William TRIBBLE.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2085.  Rebecca Alden SAMPSON (Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 11 May 1800.

Rebecca married Thomas RIPLEY, son of Daniel RIPLEY and Jane/June McLAUTHLIN, on 21 Jan 1821.
Thomas was born on 10 Jul 1796.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4248 M i. Kimball RIPLEY was born on 21 Dec 1825 and died on 4 Nov 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts at age 14. He never married and had no children.

4249 F ii. Rebecca A. RIPLEY was born on 8 Oct 1827 and died on 19 Aug 1829 at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

4250 F iii. Sophia S. RIPLEY was born on 26 Feb 1830.

4251 F iv. Elizabeth C. RIPLEY was born on 19 Apr 1832.

4252 F v. Margaret RIPLEY was born on 17 Jan 1839.

4253 U vi. Alenand RIPLEY was born on 27 Nov 1841.
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2086.  Mary Wakefield SAMPSON  (Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 27 Apr 1802 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: E. bridgewater VR say 1803.

Mary married Thomas PETERSON, son of Thomas Whittemore PETERSON and Lydia FORD, Int 20 Feb
1825 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born on 29 Jan 1803 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Parentage: Hutchinson says that his mother was Susanna Clear, however, according an NEHGS article,
she apparently died in 1798.

• Date and Place of Birth: Duxbury VR says 29 Jan 1803 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1843: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Thomas Peterson, æ 47, M., Housewright, Value of Real Estate $600, b. MA; Mary W.,
47, F., b. MA; Jane W., 21, F., b. MA; Elizabeth W., 19, F., b. MA; Amelia M., 16, F., b. MA, attended
school; Constant S., 14, M., b. MA, attended school; Ann W., 11, F., b. MA, attended school; Abbey F.,
6, F., b. MA, attended school; David D. Raymond [son-in-law], 25, M., Shoemaker, b, MA; Lydia J. [
dau., wife of David], 23, F., b. MA; Samuel P., 1/12, b. MA;James L. Washburn, 19, M., Shoemaker, b.
MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4254 F i. Mary T. PETERSON was born on 21 Sep 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4255 F ii. Lydia J. PETERSON was born on 25 May 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4256 F iii. Jane W. PETERSON was born from 0010 to 11 Feb 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 4257 F iv. Elizabeth W. PETERSON was born on 21 Jan 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4258 F v. Caroline N. PETERSON was born on 16 Sep 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4259 F vi. Amelia Meigs PETERSON was born on 27 May 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Amelia married Ezra FISH on 10 May 1851.

4260 M vii. Constant Sampson PETERSON was born on 4 Apr 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 May 1864 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 28.

• Occupation: 1860: Carpenter.

• Residence: 1860: East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA

• Cause of Death: Severe contusion of foot.

• Age at Death: 28 yrs 1 mo. 9 days.

Constant married Huldah E. PRATT, daughter of William F. PRATT and Huldah
UNKNOWN, on 6 Dec 1860 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Huldah was
born circa 1842 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4261 F viii. Anne/Annie W. PETERSON was born on 12 Aug 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4262 F ix. Julia F. PETERSON was born on 9 Oct 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 11 Aug 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and
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had no children.

4263 F x. Abigail F. (T.?, J. ?) PETERSON was born on 12 Sep 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Abigail married Zenas THOMAS on 14 Feb 1765 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2087.  Alden SAMPSON (Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 23 Apr 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 2 Jun 1894 in Malden, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts at age 90, and was buried in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Master-calker in the Boston Navy yard.
1850-1880: Caulker.

• Census: 1850: Alden Sampson, æ 42, M., Caulker, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA; Mary, 40, F., b.
MA; William A., 22, M., Shoe Maker, b. MA; Winslow, 6, M., b. MA, attended School; Mary A., 10,
F., b. MA.
1860: Alden Sampson, æ 57, M., Caulker, Value of Real Estate $3,000, b. MA; Mary W., 55, F., b. MA;
Marianne 27, F., B. MA; Winslow, 16, M., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Alden, æ 66, M., W., Calker, Value of Real Estate $5,500, b. MA, 21; Mary W., 64,
Keeping house, b. MA; Mary A., 31, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Prescott, George W., 27, M., W., Clerk in
Store, b. MA, 21.
1880: Sampson, Alden, æ W., M., 70, Head, Widowed, Caulker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Whitmore,
Mary A., W., F., 45, Daughter, Widow, At home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Turner, Lizzie, W., F., 18,
Servant, Single, Servant, b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Nova Scotia.

• Age at Death: 90yrs 1 mo. 9 days. Widower.

Alden married Mary Whitman SYMMES,  daughter of Isaac SYMMES  and Mary WHITMAN, on 2
Dec 1827 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 29 Oct 1805 and died on 19 Jun 1875
in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 7 mos. 19 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
4264 M i. William Alden SAMPSON was born on 29 Dec 1820 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 18 Jul 1851 in California at age 30.

• Cause of Death: Murdered in the Gold Rush by armed Mexicans  for the gold he had in his
tent.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.

4265 F ii. Unidentified SAMPSON was born on 19 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

4266 M iii. Unidentified SAMPSON was born on 29 Dec 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4267 F iv. Marianna/Mariana SAMPSON  was born on 2 Nov 1832 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1863 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. She never
married and had no children.

• Place of Birth: Duxbury VR records the birth there on 2 Nov 1832.

4268 M v. Gustavus SAMPSON was born on 26 Mar 1834 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
and died on 15 May 1834. He never married and had no children.
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4269 M vi. Gustavus SAMPSON was born on 12 Sep 1836 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
and died on 9 Nov 1836. He never married and had no children.

• Place of Birth: Recorded in Duxbury VR as being in Duxbury.

4270 M vii. Isaac Davis SAMPSON  was born on 5 Feb 1838 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 29 Mar 1838. He never married and had no children.

• Place of Birth: Duxbury VR record the birth there in Duxbury.

4271 F viii. Mary A. SAMPSON was born circa 1840 in MA.

Mary married Unidentified WHITMORE  between 22 Jul 1870 and 4 Jun 1880.

4272 F ix. Frances Maria SAMPSON  was born on 26 Sep 1840 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Jan 1841. She never married and had no children.

4273 M x. Winslow SAMPSON  was born on 26 Dec 1843 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
and died after 1863 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

4274 M xi. Asaph Holmes SAMPSON was born on 4 Oct 1845 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died 27Aug 1846 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 10 mos. 20 days.

4275 F xii. Martha Alice SAMPSON  was born on 31 May 1849 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Aug 1849. She never married and had no children.

2088.  Ruth Crocker SAMPSON (Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 21 Dec 1806 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Jun 1895 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs. 6 mos. Widow.

Ruth married Marshall PETERSON, son of Luther PETERSON and Priscilla CHIPMAN,  on 13 May 1827
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Marshall was born on 23 Mar 1800 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 Mar 1838 at age 37.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4276 M i. Marshall Alden PETERSON  was born on 15 Dec 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 25 Mar 1849 at age 21.

• Occupation: Shoemaker.

• Age at Death: 21 yrs 3m.

4277 M ii. Isaac W. PETERSON was born on 29 Dec 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Hutchinson says it was Isaiah.

4278 F iii. Sarah Jane PETERSON was born on 18 Nov 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Jan 1884 at age 52.

Sarah married Unidentified CHANDLER.

4279 F iv. Emeline T. PETERSON was born on 17 Mar 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Emeline married Peleg GULLIFER/CULLIFER on 26 Dec 1850.
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4280 F v. Anne E. PETERSON was born on 9 Sep 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2089.  Maria SAMPSON  (Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30
Sep 1808 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was buried in Oak Hill Cemetery, Brewer, Maine.

Maria married Brazier BRASTOW, son of Maj. Thomas BRASTOW Jr. and Priscilla BROWN, on
30 Oct 1833 in Orrington, Penobscot Co., Maine. Brazier was born on 10 Apr 1805 in Brewer, Penobscot Co.,
Maine, died on 26 Oct 1889 in Orrington, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 84, and was buried in Oak Hill
Cemetery, Brewer, Maine.

• Of: Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says circa 1803 and Vinton says 1805.

• Occupation: 1850: Millman.
1860-1880: Farmer.
 

• Census: 1850: Brazier Brastow, æ 44, M., Millman, b. ME; Maria S., 41, F., b. MA; Thomas E., 14,
M., b. ME, attended School; James B., 12, M., b. ME, attended School; Maria E., 10, F., b. ME,
attended School; Frederick H., 7, M., b. ME, attended School; Lucy P., 5, F., b. ME; William A., 2, M.,
b. ME; Not named [probably George C.], 4/12, M., b. ME; Thomas Brastow [brother?], 48, M., farmer,
Value of Real Estate $3,800, b. ME; Priscilla [mother], 74, F., b. MA.
1860: Brazier Brastow, æ 55, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate $350,
b. ME; Maria, 51, F., b. ME [sic]; Thomas E., 25, M., College Student, b. ME; James B., 22, M., Wood
Turner, b. ME; Maria E., 20, F., Teacher, b. ME, attended School; Frederick H., 17, M., Farm Laborer,
b. ME, attended School; Lucy P., 15, F., b. ME, attended School; William A., 12, M., b. ME, attended
School; George C., 10, M., b. ME, attended School; Julia A., 8, F., b. ME, attended School.
1870: Brastow, Brazier, æ 65, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $6,000, Value of Personal Estate
$800, b. ME, 21; Maria, 61, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Fred[erick]n H., 27, M., W., Miller, Value
of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate $400, b. ME, 21; Lucy P., 25, F., W., b. ME; William,
22, M., W., Sailor, b. ME, 21; George C., 20, M., W., Miller, b. ME; Julia A. T., 18, F., W., School
Teacher, b. ME, attended School.
1880: Brastow, Brazier, W., M., æ 74, Married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. MA; Maria S., W., F., 71,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hodges, Maria E., W., F., 39, Daughter, Widow, b.
ME, parents b. ME; Walter C., W., M., 10, [grand]son, Single, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4281 M i. Thomas Edwin BRASTOW was born on 14 Aug 1835 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine

and died on 9 Dec 1905 in Rockport, Knox Co., Maine at age 70.

+ 4282 M ii. James B. BRASTOW was born on 19 Dec 1837 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died
between 4 Jun 1880 and 12 Jun 1900 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4283 F iii. Maria E. BRASTOW was born on 23 Jun 1840 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died
in 1904 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 64.

+ 4284 M iv. Frederick Herbert BRASTOW was born on 8 Nov 1842 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine
and died in 1931 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 89.

+ 4285 F v. Lucy P. BRASTOW was born on 29 Dec 1844 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died in
1906 in Sherman, Aroostook Co., Maine at age 62.

4286 M vi. William A. BRASTOW was born on 11 Sep 1847 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1870: Sailor.

+ 4287 M vii. George Clifford BRASTOW was born on 31 Jan 1850 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine,
died on 18 Dec 1882 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 32, and was buried in Oak Hill
Cemetery, Brewer, Maine.
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4288 F viii. Julia A. F. BRASTOW was born on 20 Jan 1852 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine, died in
1934 at age 82, and was buried in Oak Hill Cemetery, Brewer, Maine. She never married and
had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 24 Jan 1852.

• Occupation: 1870: School teacher.

2090.  Philander SAMPSON  (Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
14 Jul 1811 and died on 18 May 1847 at age 35.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 5 Jul 1811.

• Occupation: Mason and calker.

Philander married Sarah Ann CHANDLER on 5 Nov 1834 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
4289 M i. Albert SAMPSON was born circa 1836 and died young. He never married and had no

children.

4290 F ii. Sarah SAMPSON was born circa 1838 and died young. She never married and had no
children.

4291 M iii. John Thomas SAMPSON was born circa 1840.

4292 F iv. Ann Maria SAMPSON was born circa 1842.

Ann married John ADDLE in 1866.

• Of: Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

2091.  Welthea SAMPSON  (Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7
Jan 1814.

Welthea married Perez WOODWARD, son of James WOODWARD and Louisa UNKNOWN, on 3 Nov
1834.

• Of: Damariscotta, ME.

Children from this marriage were:
4293 F i. Ann Amelia WOODWARD was born on 19 Aug 1835 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 1 Aug 1892 at age 56.

Ann married Daniel H. BACHUS on 6 Jan 1861.

4294 F ii. Ariadne WOODWARD was born on 29 Aug 1837 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Apr 1842 at age 4. She never married and had no children.

4295 F iii. Mary Lucella WOODWARD was born on 4 Mar 1840 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Mar 1841 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

4296 F iv. Mary Luella WOODWARD was born on 29 Dec 1841 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Mary married Warren T. MONK on 10 Dec 1894.

4297 F v. Lucy Lewis WOODWARD was born on 12 Dec 1843 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Aug 1875 at age 31.

4298 M vi. Perez Granville WOODWARD was born on 16 May 1846 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts and died on 8 Apr 1864 at age 17.

4299 M vii. Philander Sampson WOODWARD was born on 25 Feb 1848 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Feb 1861 at age 13.

4300 M viii. William Edson WOODWARD was born on 14 Jun 1850 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

William married Nellie E. ELDER on 27 Apr 1874.

4301 F ix. Julia WOODWARD was born on 1 Sep 1852 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 20 May 1854 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

4302 F x. Welthea Effie WOODWARD was born on 30 Mar 1855 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Welthea married Charles M. ALBEE on 24 Dec 1874.

4303 M xi. Albert WOODWARD was born on 29 May 1856 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 1 Sep 1856.

2092.  Julia Ann SAMPSON  (Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
24 Apr 1818 and died on 9 Jan 1848 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

Julia married Josiah TILLSON/TILSON, son of Robert TILLSON/TILSON and Charity L. JONES, on 1
Jul 1840. Josiah was born on 19 Nov 1813 and died on 10 Mar 1865 at age 51.

Children from this marriage were:
4304 F i. Julia A. TILLSON/TILSON was born on 4 Apr 1841 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

4305 M ii. Josiah W. TILLSON/TILSON was born on 5 Nov 1843 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

Josiah married Jennie DOTEN/DOTY in 1867.

4306 F iii. Abigail Maria TILLSON/TILSON  was born on 18 Mar 1846 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

4307 M iv. Albert Eugene TILLSON/TILSON was born on 2 Jan 1849.

Albert married Minnie A. TAYLOR in 1867.

2093.  Hiram SAMPSON (Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 2 Dec 1820 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Sep 1894 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Occupation: 1846: Caulker and shoemaker.
1860-1894: Caulker.

• Census: 1860: Hiram Sampson, æ 39, M., Caulker, Calue of Real Estate $350, Value of Personal
Property $100, b. MA; Sarah, 22, F., b. MA; Wm. A., 3, M., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Hiram, æ 47, M., W., Caulker, value of Real Estate $400, b. MA; Sarah P., 31, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. MA; Willie A., 12, M., W., Attends School, b. MA, attended School; Harry, 4, M.,
W., At Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Hiram, W., M., æ 58, Married, Caulker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah S., W., F., 42,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; George H. [relationship not known], boarder,
SIngle, Painter, b. MA, parents b. MA; William A., W., M., 22, Son, Single, Laborer, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Harry G., W., M., 22, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 9 mos 20 days.

Hiram married Welthea Bradford DREW, daughter of Edward DREW and Eunice UNKNOWN, on 12
Mar 1846 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Welthea was born on 21 Aug 1822 in Kingston,
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Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Aug 1854 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 31 yrs. 11 mos. 12 days.

The child from this marriage was:
4308 F i. Katy SAMPSON was born circa 1844.

Hiram next married Sarah PAINE, daughter of Israel PAINE and Betsey UNKNOWN, on 31 Jul 1856 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa 1820 in Truro, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Truro, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4309 M i. William Alden SAMPSON was born in 1848 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4310 M ii. Harry Grenville SAMPSON  was born circa 1866 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1897: Street car conductor.

Harry married R. Vera Frances GRIFFIN, daughter of George W. GRIFFIN and Achsa L.
DENSON, on 21 Jun 1897 in Plymouth, MA. R. was born circa 1872 in Sandwich, Barnstable
Co., Massachusetts.

2097.  Seth JONES (Deborah SAMPSON 825, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 9 Nov 1801 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1879 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 78.

Seth married Caroline JOSSELYN, daughter of Elisha Keen JOSSELYN and Lydia DWELLY, on 21 Sep
1824. Caroline was born on 30 Mar 1801 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1880 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

Children from this marriage were:
4311 F i. Caroline Augusta JONES was born on 3 Sep 1834 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 19 Dec 1903 at age 69.

4312 M ii. Charles L. JONES was born on 21 Jun 1837 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4313 M iii. Eustace Morton JONES was born on 23 Sep 1841 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 4314 M iv. Seth Lincoln JONES was born in 1825 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
in 1885 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

2100.  Hannah B. JONES (Deborah SAMPSON 825, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 9 Feb 1810 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Hannah married Job STANDISH, son of Job STANDISH and Ruth WITHERALL, on 8 Feb 1829. Job was
born 15 Oct 1806 (N.S.).

Children from this marriage were:
4315 M i. Charles Lewis STANDISH was born on 7 Jul 1830 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 24 Jan 1832 at age 1.

4316 F ii. Mary Barker STANDISH was born on 1 Jul 1833.

Mary married Josiah W. EDSON in 1851.

2103.  Edmund GIFFORD (Mary/Polly SAMPSON 827, Judah 213, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
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was born Perhaps circa 1810.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Elgin, IL.

Edmund married Lucy Winsor SAMPSON, daughter of Levi SAMPSON and Sophia
McLAUGHLIN/McGLAUTHLIN, on 25 Jul 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born
on 13 Jan 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Elgin, Kane Co., Illinois.

• Date of Birth: Vinton says 1831 which is obviously a typo as she married in 1841.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4317 F i. Ada Fessenden GIFFORD was born on 30 Aug 1842 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

4318 F ii. Ella Frances GIFFORD was born on 27 Jun 1844.

• Residence: Tama City, IA.

Ella married Unidentified PATTERSON.

Ella next married Unidentified DENNISON.

• Of: Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

+ 4319 M iii. Charles Frederick GIFFORD was born on 25 Jun 1847 in Elgin, IL and died in 1895 at age
48.

4320 F iv. Lizzie GIFFORD was born circa 1848.

Lizzie married Unidentified NORRIS.

4321 F v. Mary Sophia GIFFORD  was born on 9 Sep 1849 in Elgin, IL and died on 14 Dec 1860 at
age 11. She never married and had no children.

4322 M vi. George Eddie GIFFORD was born on 12 Aug 1855 in Elgin, IL and died on 20 Oct 1856 at
age 1. He never married and had no children.

4323 M vii. Ernest Stephen GIFFORD was born on 23 Sep 1859 and died on 25 Sep 1859. He never
married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Effie Florence.

4324 F viii. Effie Florence GIFFORD  was born on 23 Sep 1859 and died on 25 Sep 1859. She never
married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Ernest Stephen.

4325 F ix. Pauline GIFFORD was born on 7 Aug 1860 in Elgin, IL and died on 24 Oct 1860. She
never married and had no children.

2104.  Stephen Nye GIFFORD Esq. (Mary/Polly SAMPSON 827, Judah 213, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jul 1815 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 18 Apr 1886 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: Teacher; clerk of the Mass. State Senate 1858-death (1886).

• Civic service: Member Mass. House of Representatives.

• Misc.: A memorial of Stephen Nye Gifford clerk of the Massachusetts Senate from January 6, 1858 to
April 18, 1886. Type: English : Book : Non-fiction  Publisher: Boston : Wright and Potter Printing Co.,
1886.  Subjects: Gifford, Stephen Nye,  -- 1815-1886. 
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Stephen married Florence Gregory WINSOR, daughter of Capt Gershom WINSOR and Jane WINSOR, 
on 26 Jan 1853. Florence was born on 15 Aug 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19
Sep 1859 at age 27.

• Misc.: Sister of Ada Winsor.

The child from this marriage was:
4326 M i. Stephen Wentworth GIFFORD was born on 9 Sep 1859 and died in Apr 1920 at age 60.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 19 Sep 1859.

Stephen married Ella Louise CHANDLER on 11 Apr 1883.

Stephen next married Ada Jane WINSOR, daughter of Capt Gershom WINSOR and Jane WINSOR, on 1
Jan 1861. Ada was born on 17 Aug 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Sister of Florence Gregory Winsor.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4327 M i. Stephen W. GIFFORD was born circa 1861 in MA.

4328 F ii. Mary Nye GIFFORD was born on 21 Jul 1866.

4329 M iii. Paul Winsor GIFFORD was born on 5 Dec 1868.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 29 Jun 1876.

Paul married Raymah/Ramah DOWSE, daughter of Charles F. DOWSE and Unidentified
UNKNOWN, on 18 May 1909. Raymah/Ramah was born circa 1877 in MA.

+ 4330 M iv. Carlton Sprague GIFFORD was born on 29 Jun 1876.

2105.  Ruth B. SAMPSON (Nathaniel F. 828, Judah 213, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa
14 Jul 1820 and died on 28 Jun 1897 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Of: 1840, Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863, Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs., 11 mos., 14 sdays. Widow, daughter of Nathaniel Sampson b. Pembroke and
Ruth Porter b. Marshfield.

Ruth married Stephen WRIGHT, son of Levi WRIGHT Jr. and Rebecca CUSHMAN, on 30 Aug 1840 in
Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Stephen was born on 13 Feb 1815 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Jun 1896 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Of: 1863, Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1896: Blacksmith.

• Census: 1850:Stephen Wright, æ 33, M., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $2,500, b. MA; Ruth, 32, F.,
b. MA; Elizabeth T., 9, F., b. MA, attended School; George H., 6, M., b. MA, attended School.
1860: Stephen Wright, æ 45, M., Blacksmsith, Value of Real Estate $1,600, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. MA; Ruth, 42, F., b. MA; Eliz. T., 19, F., Sea,stress. b. MA; George H., 16, M., Tackmaker, b.
MA; Oda M., 5, F., b. MA, attended School; Rebecca [mother], 78, F., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 3 mos. 20 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
4331 F i. Elizabeth T. WRIGHT was born circa 1841 in MA.

4332 M ii. George Henry WRIGHT was born in Apr 1844 in MA.
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• Occupation: 1872; Shoemaker.
1880: Works in boot factory.
1900: Trimmer.

• Census: 1880: Wright, George H., W., M., æ 36, Boarder, Widower, Works in Boot
Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Wright, George H., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1845 [sic], 55, Married [sic?], b. MA,
parents b. MA, trimmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home.

George married Mary E. ALLEN, daughter of Bailey ALLEN and Clara O.
UNKNOWN, on 27 Feb 1872 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born
circa 1843 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 27 Feb 1872
and 5 Jun 1880.

+ 4333 F iii. Ada M. WRIGHT was born in Oct 1854 in East Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died after 19 Apr 1930.

2109.  Warren Wright SAMPSON  (Nathaniel F. 828, Judah 213, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born in 1826 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Warren married Keziah R. LEACH. Keziah was born in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Identity: "m. 434. Kisiah 7 Leach" written by hand in copy of Vinton.

The child from this marriage was:
4334 M i. Everett Allen SAMPSON was born on 26 Aug 1857 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 16 Sep 1859 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs 20 days.

2113.  Rhoda SAMPSON (Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1772 and died on 5 May 1816 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 44.

Rhoda married Elijah DURFEE on 18 Aug 1791 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Elijah died by 31
Aug 1794.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Rhoda next married William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE, son of Capt. Levi
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE and Betsey HOWLAND, on 31 Aug 1794. William was born in 1769 and died
on 13 Nov 1816 at age 47.

• Civic service: Represented Freetown for 10 years in the General Court. In 1808 commissioned as a
justice of the peace.
One of the foremost in effecting reforms in the common schools of the town.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 475 on Page 137)

2114.  Marcy SAMPSON  (Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1778 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Mar 1848 in
Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

Marcy married Capt. John ATSATT, son of Thomas ASATT and Sarah CANNON, on 5 Feb 1797 in
New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 1 Jun 1774 in Edgartown, Marthas Vinyard,
Massachusetts and died on 1 May 1860 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.
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• Occupation: 1860: Hardware dealer.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs 11 mos. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
4335 F i. Laura ATSATT.

+ 4336 M ii. John Thornton ATSATT was born on 21 May 1809 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1899 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

+ 4337 M iii. Edward S. ATSATT was born on 27 May 1812 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 9 Nov 1866 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 54.

+ 4338 F iv. Sarah Ann ATSATT was born on 27 Sep 1815 in Long Plain, Acushnet, New Bedford, MA,
died on 20 Apr 1904 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88, and was buried
on 23 Apr 1904 in Cushing Cemetery, Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., MA.

4339 F v. Mary Hicks ATSATT was born on 22 Feb 1818 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 1 May 1903 in Vineyard Haven, Dukes Co., Massachusetts at age 85,
and was buried in Cushing Cemetery, Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 2 mos. 19 days. Widow. "Husband's name: Isaiah Purrington."

Mary married Isaiah PURRINGTON, son of Samuel PURRINGTON and Phebe
SHERMAN, Int 1 Jul 1838 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Isaiah was born
circa 1813 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Jul 1876 in
Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. Married.

• Occupation: 1876: Master mariner.

4340 M vi. Lorenzo Dow ATSATT was born on 20 Jun 1820 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1839 at Sea at age 18.

• Age at Death: in his 20th yr.

4341 M vii. Thomas ATSATT was born on 5 Sep 1822 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 29 Jun 1829 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 6.

2116.  Jane/Jean SAMPSON  (Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1789 and died in Clark Co., OH.

Jane/Jean married Amos NELSON, son of Deacon Amos NELSON and Eunice PIERCE, Int 29 Nov 1807 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Amos died circa 1815 in Tioga Co., NY.

The child from this marriage was:
4342 U i. 4 Unidentified Children NELSON.

Jane/Jean next married Abram MORTON. Abram died circa 1821 in Gallipolis, Gallia Co., Ohio.

The child from this marriage was:
4343 U i. 1 Unidentified Child MORTON .

Jane/Jean next married Silas EDDY on 5 May 1822. Silas died in 1822.

Jane/Jean next married John WRIGHT on 6 Jul 1823 in Clark Co., OH. John died in 1842 in Springfield,
Clark Co., Ohio.

2119.  Joseph SAMPSON  (Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Nov 1796 and died on 16 Oct 1885 in Athens, Bradford Co., Pennsylvania at age 88.
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• Occupation: Shoemaker and brickmaker in Utica.

Joseph married Martha CROSSMAN, daughter of Nathaniel CROSSMAN and Marcy PRATT, in Oct
1821. Martha was born on 20 Dec 1803 in NY, died on 6 Aug 1881 at age 77, and was buried in Forest Hills
Cemetery, Utica, Oneida Co, NY.

Children from this marriage were:
4344 M i. Galen SAMPSON was born on 8 Aug 1822.

4345 F ii. Eliza C. SAMPSON was born on 6 Nov 1824 and died in 1908 at age 84. She never married
and had no children.

4346 F iii. Adeline SAMPSON was born on 23 Apr 1829.

Adeline married Unidentified MANN.

4347 M iv. Luther G. SAMPSON was born on 23 Oct 1830 and died in Sep 1834 at age 3. He never
married and had no children.

4348 M v. C. Hayden SAMPSON was born in 1837.

4349 M vi. Henry F. SAMPSON was born on 27 Apr 1839.

4350 M vii. Benjamin Luther SAMPSON was born on 25 Apr 1840.

• Residence: Calhoun Co., MI.

Benjamin married Sarah BOCHMAN.

4351 F viii. Martha O. SAMPSON was born on 25 Oct 1840 and died in 1888 at age 48.

4352 M ix. Nathaniel Crossman SAMPSON  was born on 11 Sep 1843.

4353 F x. Nancy C. SAMPSON was born on 23 Sep 1846.

Nancy married Timothy SMITH.

2130.  Lucy W. FEARING (Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Oct 1796 in Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio, died on 15 Jun 1886
in Parkersburg, Wood Co., West Virginia at age 89, and was buried on 17 Jun 1886 in Riverview Cemetery,
Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV.

• Biographical: Said to have been the first hild born in the Harmar Fort stockade.

• Census: 1870: Mayberry, Lucy, æ 73, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Real Estate $50,000, Value of
Personal Estate $7,500, b. OH; Henry [William, grandson], 25, M., W., b. VA, 21; Sophia
[granddaughter], 14, F., W., b. VA; George [widower son & father of Henry and Sophia], 51, M/. W/.
Farmer, b. VA, 21.
1880: Mayberry, Lucy W., W., F., 84, Widow, Keeping House, b. OH, parents b. MA; Sophia W., W.,
F., 22, Granddaughter, Single, at Home, b. WV, father b. OH, mother b. WV; Devannah, Ella, W., F.,
22, Servant, Single, Domestic Servant, b. WV, parents b. Ireland.

Lucy married John Pennybacker MAYBERRY, son of George MAYBERRY and Rebecca
PENNYBACKER, on 15 Aug 1816 in Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio. John was born on 1 Mar 1790 in Pine
Forge, nr. New Market, Shenandoah Co., VA, died on 15 Nov 1866 at age 76, and was buried in Riverview
Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV.

• Occupation: 1850: Lawyer.

• Census: 1850: John P. Mayberry, æ 60, M., Lawyer, Value of Real Estate $25,000, b. VA; Lucy W., 54,
F., b. OH.
1860: John P. Mayberry, æ 70, M., Private Citizen, Value of Real Estate $36,000, Value of Personal
Estate $9,500, b. VA; Lucy W., 63, F., Wife, b. OH.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 4354 F i. Lucy Fearing MAYBERRY was born on 28 Jul 1817, died on 24 Jul 1835 at age 17, and

was buried in Riverview Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV.

+ 4355 M ii. George MAYBERRY was born on 14 Jul 1819 in OH, died on 19 Jul 1870 at age 51, and
was buried in Riverview Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV.

2131.  Henry FEARING (Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jun 1798, died on 13 Jan 1894 at age 95, and was buried in Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar
Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

• Occupation: 1850: General trader.
1860-1880: None.

• Census: 1850: Henry Fearing, æ 52, M., General Trader, Value of Real Estate $27,700, b. OH; Sarah
B., 50, F., b. NJ; Paul, 23, M., Clerk, b. OH; Sarah E., 19, F., b. OH; H[enry] D., 18, M., Student, b.
OH, attended School; Caroline L., 16, F., b. OH, attended School; Benjamin D., 12, M., b. OH,
attended School; Elizabeth Gardner, 4, F., b. OH; Sally Ashbury, 19, F., Mulatto, b. OH, attended
School.
1860: Henry Fearing, æ 62, M., b. OH; Sarah B., 60, F., b. NJ; Benj[amin] D., 22, M., Salesman, Value
of Real Estate $15,000, b. OH; Julia Gardiner, 30, F., b. OH; Kate Long, 19, F., Domestic, b. Germany.
1870: Fearing, Henry, æ 72, M., W., No Occupation, Value of Real Estate $50,000, Value of Personal
Estate $3,000, b. OH, 21; Sarah B., 70, F., W., Keeping House, b. NJ; McKinan, Sarah, 21, F., W.,
Domestic S[er]v[an]t, b. OH, parents foreign born.
1880: Fearing, Henry, W., M., æ 82, Widower, b. OH, parents b. MA; B[enjamin] D., W., M., 42, Son,
Single, b. OH, parents b. OH; Johnson, R. D., W., F., 63, Widow, House Keeper, b. OH, parents b. NJ;
Jones, Susan, W., F., 19, Servant, Single, Servant, b. OH, parents b. Prussia.

Henry married Eliza DANA, daughter of Benjamin DANA and Sarah "Sally" SHAW, on 12 Feb
1824 in Washington Co., OH. Eliza was born on 31 Jan 1802, died on 13 Jan 1842 at age 39, and was buried in
Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

Children from this marriage were:
4356 F i. Mary Eliza FEARING was born on 25 Feb 1825, died on 8 Jul 1825, and was buried in

Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH. She never married and had no
children.

+ 4357 M ii. Paul FEARING was born in Jun 1826 in OH.

4358 F iii. Sarah E. FEARING was born in Mar 1829 in OH and was buried in Section 2, Lot 36,
Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a widow who bore no children at the home of widowed
brother Henry D., q.v.

Sarah married Horace NORTON. Horace was born circa 1821 in OH, died between 11 Jun
1880 and 6 Jun 1900, and was buried in Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar Cemetery, Washington
Co., OH.

• Occupation: 1870: Agricultural implement dealer.
1880: None.

• Census: 1860: Not located.
1870: Norton, Horace, æ 48, M., W., Agricultural Implement Dealer, Value of Personal
Estate $13,000, b. OH, 21; Sarah, 41, F., W, Keeping House, b. OH; Sarah [sister?], 35, F.,
W., At Home, b. OH.
1880: Norton, Horace, W., M., æ 58, Boarding, Married, b. OH, parents b. MA; Sarah E.,
W., F., 51, Wife, married, b. OH, parents b. OH.

+ 4359 M iv. Henry D. FEARING Jr. was born in Sep 1831 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio and died
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between 4 May 1910 and 20 Jan 1920.

+ 4360 F v. Caroline "Carey" L. FEARING was born in Apr 1835 in OH and died after 20 Apr 1910.

4361 M vi. Benjamin Dana FEARING was born on 10 Oct 1837 in Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio,
died on 9 Dec 1881 in Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio at age 44, and was buried in Section 2,
Lot 36, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH. He never married and had no children.

• Biographical: Graduated from Marietta College in 1856 at age of 19, worked in Cincinnati
and Philadelphia for 5 years, joined Union Army. Private in 2nd Regt. of Ohio Volunteers.
Advanced to Brevet Brigadier General, 3rd Brigade, 2nd Division, 14th Army Corps. Died
from effects of wounds received in battles of Chickamauga and Bentonville.

• Civil War Service: See "Biographical."

• Census: 1880: Enumerated as single and at home of widowed father Henry, q.v.

Henry next married Sarah Brinton EARL, daughter of G. T. EARL and Unknown, on 13 May 1845.
Sarah was born on 21 Jul 1800, died on 30 Jul 1876 at age 76, and was buried in Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar
Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

Children from this marriage were:
4362 F i. Julia Gardner FEARING was born circa 1830 in OH.

• Identity: It is unclear as to whether the Gardners are children of Henry and Sarah B. or
children by a possible earlier marriage of Sarah B., Gardner is a middle name, or some
other realationship.[SBCWJR]
 

4363 M ii. William Gardner FEARING was born on 9 Jan 1846, died on 8 Aug 1846, and was buried
in Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH. He never married and had no
children.

• Identity: It is unclear as to whether the Gardners are children of Henry and Sarah B. or
children by a possible earlier marriage of Sarah B., Gardner is a middle name, or some
other realationship.[SBCWJR]
 

• Age at Death: 7 mos.

4364 F iii. Elizabeth Gardner FEARING was born circa 1846 in OH.

• Identity: It is unclear as to whether the Gardners are children of Henry and Sarah B. or
children by a possible earlier marriage of Sarah B., Gardner is a middle name, or some
other realationship.[SBCWJR]

2135.  Elizabeth BARBER (Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1807 in Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio, died on 22 Aug 1859 at age 52, and
was buried in Mound Cemetery, Marietta, Washington Co., OH.

• Year of Death: Gravestone says 1858.

• Age at Death: 50 yrs., 5 months.

Elizabeth married Dr. Felix REGNIER, son of Dr. John Baptiste REGNIER and Content
CHAMBERLAIN, on 23 Sep 1835 in Washington Co., OH. Felix was born in 1801 in Otsego Co., NY, died on
29 Dec 1891 in Monmouth, Warren Co., Illinois at age 90, and was buried in Mound Cemetery, Marietta,
Washington Co., OH.
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• Occupation: 1850-1880: Physician.

• Census: 1850: Felix Renier [sic], æ 48, M., Physician, b. NY; Elizabeth, 43, F., b. OH; Austin B., 12,
M., attended Schjool; Felix, 9, M., b. OH, attended School; Charles F., 5. M., b. OH; Sarah Locher, 25,
F., b. VA.
1860: Felix Regnier, æ 58, physician, Value of Real Estate, $75,000, Value of Personal Estate $15,00
[0], b. NY; Felix Jr., 20, M., Student, b. OH, attended School; Charles F., 15, M., b. OH, attended
School; Fannie D. [relationship unknown - perhaps from the Menard, IL, Regnier family.], 19, b. IL; S.
A. Locker, 38, F., b. VA; Julia Bucks, 40, F., b. OH.
1870: Not located.
1880: Enumerated as a widower living with son Austin B. and daughter-in-law Eunice E. Regnier, q.v.

• Date  and Place of Death: Not to be confused with the physician Felix Regnier born in Ohio who died
in Sep 1860 in Petersburg, Menard Co., IL who appears to be somehow related to Dr. Regnier of
Harmar.

• Year of Death: Gravestone says 1881.

• Age at Death: 90 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4365 M i. Austin B. REGNIER was born circa 1838 in OH.

+ 4366 M ii. Felix REGNIER Jr. was born in Jul 1840 in OH and died After 1920 Federal Census.

+ 4367 M iii. Charles F. REGNIER was born in Mar 1845 in OH and was buried in Oak Ridge Cemetery,
West Liberty, Muscatine Co., IA.

2136.  Austin BARBER (Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born 3 Oct1809 in Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio and died on 5 Mar 1895 in
Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois at age 86.

• Residence: Moved to IL.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Farmer.
1880: Retired farmer.

• Census: 1850: Austin Barber, æ 40, M., Farmer, b. OH; Caroline, 30, F., b. MO; Levi, 10, M., b. IL,
attended School; George, 5, M., b. IL, attended School; Austin, 3, M., b. IL; Caroline E., 3/12, F., b. IL;
Joanna Johnston [prob. mother-in-law], 70, F., b. KY; Eliza A. Barnett, 7, F., b. MO.
1860: Austin Barber, æ 50, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $25,000, Value of Personal Estate $2,300,
b. OH; E. W., 45, F., b. NH; Levi, 20, Laborer, b. IL; George, 16, M., Laborer, b. IL, attended School;
Austin D., 13, M., b. IL, attended School; Anna, 10, F., b. IL, attended School; Eliza Stewart, 18, F., S
[er]v[an]t, b. Ireland.
1870: Barber, Austin, æ 60, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $40,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. OH, 21; Emily W. 57, F., W., Keeping House, b. NH, parents foreign born; Amy Ann, 10, F.,
W., b. IL, attended School.
1880: Barber, Austin, W., M., æ 70, Widower, Ret[ired] Farmer, b. OH, parents b. VT.

Austin married Caroline JOHNSON in 1838 in Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio. Caroline was born in MO and
died in 1850 in Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4368 M i. Levi BARBER was born in Oct 1840 in IL, was christened in KS, and died between 23 Feb

1920 and 3 Apr 1930.

+ 4369 M ii. George BARBER was born in Mar 1844 in IL and was christened in Pittsfield, Pike Co.,
Illinois.

+ 4370 M iii. Austin BARBER Jr. was born on 3 Feb 1847 in IL and died on 27 Mar 1935 in Carthage,
Hancock Co., Illinois at age 88.
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4371 F iv. Caroline E. BARBER was born circa May 1850.

4372 F v. Anna BARBER was born circa 1850 in IL.

Austin next married Emily W. UNKNOWN. Emily was born circa 1815 in NH.

The child from this marriage was:
4373 F i. Amy Ann BARBER was born circa 1860 in IL.

2138.  Levi BARBER Jr. (Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Nov 1814 in OH, died on 16 Oct 1887 at age 72, and was buried in Section 2, Lot 44,
Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

• Biographical: Merchant in Harmar. Served in Civil War with distinction in the Union Army as
Quartermaster of the 36th OH Regt. and later was commissioned Provost Marshall with rank of
Captain.

• Civil War Service: See "Biographical."

• Occupation: 1850: Merchant.
1860: R[ail] r[oad] agent.
1870: Produce merchant.
1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Levi Barber, æ 35, M., Merchant, Value of Real Estate $10,500, b. OH; Abigail M., 31,
F., b. OH; Levi, 11, M., b. OH; Henry, 9, M., b. OH, attended School; Mary E. Stiles, 19, F., b. OH;
Elizabeth F. Barber [relationship undetermined], 5, F., b. OH, attended School; David Barber, 45, M.
Lawyer, Value of Real Estate $36,000, b. OH.
1860: Levi Barber, æ 45, M., R[ail] R[oad] Agent, Value of Real Estate $50,000, Value of Personal
Estate $1,000, b. OH; Abigail M., 41, F., b. OH; Levi, 22, M., b. OH, attended School; Henry, 18, M.,
b. OH, attended School; Lucy M., 5, F., b. OH; David, 55 [brother], M., Attorney, Value of Real Estate
$75,000, Value of Personal Estate $5,000, b. OH; J. B. Bradrick, 30, M., Meth[odist] Minister, b. OH;
Henter Ann Angela, 27, F., Domestic, b. OH; Elizabeth F. Barker, 16, F., b. OH, attended School.
1870: Barber, Levi, æ 55, M., W., Produce Merchant, Value of Real Estate $40,000, Value of Personal
Estate $5,000, b. OH, 21; Abigail, 52, F., W., Keeping House, b. OH; Levi, 31, M., W., Cripple, b. OH,
can't read or write, 21; Henry, 29, M. W., S[team?] Boat Clerk, b. OH, 21; Susan [Henry's wife], 19, F.,
W., Boarding, b. VA; Earl [Henry's son], 4/12, b. OH in March; Lucy [Levi and Abigail's daughter], 15,
F., W., at School, b. OH, attended School; Thompson, James, 27, M., W., S[team?] Boat Pilot, Value of
Personal Estate $1,000, b. OH, 21; Thompson, Lucy [wife of James], 22, F., W., Boarding, b.
KY;Norma, Mary, 22, F., W., Domestic Serv[an]t, b. OH; Rice, William, 29, W., M., Con[mon]
Laborer, b. PA, 21.
1880: Barber, Levi, W., M., æ 65, Married, farmer, b. OH, father b. CT, mother b. MA [sic]; Abigail
M., W., F., 62, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. OH, parents b. OH; Levi Jr., W., M., 42, Son, Single,
Disabled, b. OH, parents b. OH; Cole, James L.[sic], W., M., 30. Son-in-Law, married, Boatman, b.
VA, parents b. VA; Lucy, W., F., 25, daughter, Married, b. OH, parents b. OH; Cole, Seldon, W., M.,
1, Grand Son, Single, b. OH, father b. OH [sic], mother b. OH; Decker, Minnie F., W., F., 20, Servant,
Single, Servant, b. IL, parents b. Prussia; Barber, David, W., M., 75, Brother, Single, b. OH, father b.
CT, mother b. MA [sic].

Levi married Abigail M. KELLY on 31 Oct 1837 in Washington Co., OH. Abigail was born on 18 May 1818
in OH, died on 9 Feb 1886 at age 67, and was buried in Section 2, Lot 44, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co.,
OH.

Children from this marriage were:
4374 M i. Levi BARBER III was born on 20 Apr 1839, died on 24 Sep 1899 at age 60, and was buried

in Section 2, Lot 44, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH. He never married and had no
children.
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• Misc.: Crippled.

+ 4375 M ii. Henry BARBER was born in 1841 in OH and died Prob. bet. 3 Jun 1880 and 1894 at age 39.

4376 M iii. David BARBER was born in Sep 1845, died on 10 May 1848 at age 2, and was buried in
Section 2, Lot 44, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 8 mos.

+ 4377 F iv. Lucy Mayberry BARBER was born on 13 Oct 1854 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio and
died on 14 Jul 1936 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio at age 81.

4378 F v. Susan BARBER was born in 1851 in VA.

2139.  Ruth ROUSE (Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa 20 Apr 1827, died on 8 May 1857 at age 30, and was buried in Cedarville Cemetery,
Belpre, Washington Co., OH.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. 18 days.

Ruth married Erastus Elijah CUNNINGHAM on 30 Mar 1848 in Washington Co., OH.

Children from this marriage were:
4379 F i. Elizabeth CUNNINGHAM.

Elizabeth married Unidentified SCOTT.

4380 F ii. Charlotte CUNNINGHAM.

Charlotte married William LESEUR.

• Misc.: Nephew of Calvin Leseur.

4381 F iii. Etty CUNNINGHAM.

Etty married Lee WILHELM.

• Residence: Havelock, NE.

2140.  Cynthia F. ROUSE (Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1817 in OH and died between 26 Jun 1860 and 17 Jun 1870.

Cynthia married Joshua RIPLEY on 18 Aug 1840 in Washington Co., OH. Joshua was born circa 1817 in
OH.

• Of: Near Cats Creek, Washington Co., Ohio.

• Residence: Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio.

• Occupation: 1850: Cooper.
1860: Farmer.
1870-1880: Common laborer.

• Census: 1850: Joshua Ripley, æ 33, M., Cooper, b. OH; Cynthia, 33, F., b. OH; John B., 9, M., b. OH,
attended School; Sarah M., 8, F., b. OH, attended School; Loriana T., 6, F., b. OH, attended School;
Mary B., 3, F., b. OH; David, 1, M., b. OH.
1860: Joshua Ripley, æ 43, M., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. OH, either can't read or can't
write; Cynthia, 43, F., b. OH; John, 19, M., Farmer, b. OH; Sarah, 18, F., b. OH; Lauriana, 16, F., b.
OH; Mary, 13, F., b. OH, attended School; David, 11, M., b. OH, attended School.
1870: Ripley, Joshua, æ 50 [sic], M., W., Common Laborer, b. OH, can't write, 21; Mary B., 21, F.,
W., Keeping House, b. OH, can't write; David A., 21, M., W., Sta[tio]nary Engineer, b. OH, 21;
William F., 3, M., W., b. OH; Sabra, 5/12, F., W., b. OH in Dec.
1880: Ripley, Joshua, W., M., æ 62, Boarder, Single [sic], Laborer, can't write, b. OH, parents b.
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unknown.

Children from this marriage were:
4382 M i. Bartley RIPLEY.

Bartley married Unidentified HENDERSON.

+ 4383 F ii. Mary Barshaby RIPLEY  was born in Nov 1846 in OH.

+ 4384 M iii. John B. RIPLEY was born circa 1841 in OH.

4385 F iv. Sarah M. RIPLEY was born in Jul 1843 in OH. She never married and had no children.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of Sister Laura and brother-in-law Laura and Bryant
Johnson, q.v.

+ 4386 F v. Lauriana "Laura" T. RIPLEY was born in Mar 1844 in OH and died Prob. Bet. 14 Jun
1900 and bef. 1908 at age 56.

4387 F vi. Mary B. RIPLEY was born circa 1847 in OH.

+ 4388 M vii. David RIPLEY was born in Apr 1851 in OH.

4389 M viii. William F. RIPLEY was born circa 1867 in OH.

4390 F ix. Sabra RIPLEY was born in Dec 1869 in OH.

2141.  John ROUSE Jr. (Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 12 Aug 1817 and died on 25 Jun 1886 at age 68.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Wagon maker.
1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: John Rouse, æ 43, M., Wagon Maker, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. OH; Elizabeth,
33, F., b. OH; Cynthia, 7, F., b. OH, attended School; Hannah, 4, F., b. OH, attended School; Charles,
8/12, M., b. OH.
1870: Rouse, John, æ 52, M., W., Wagon Maker, Value of Real Estate $2,600, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. OH, 21; Elizabeth, 43, F., W., Keeping House, b. OH; Cynthia M., 17, F., w., Helping at
Home, b. OH, attended School; Hannah R., 14, F., W., at School, b. OH, attended School; Charlie, 10,
M., W., at School, b. OH, attended School.[son Alonzo, 1, enumerated two doors away at home of the
minister Hubbard and Elizabeth Prince.]
1880: Rouse, John, W., M., æ 62, Married, Farmer, b. OH, Father b. MA, mother b. OH; Elizabeth, W.,
F., 52, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. OH, parents b. OH; Cynthia, W., F., 27, Daughter, Single, at
Home, b. OH, parents b. OH;  Hannah, W., F., 23, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. OH, parents b. OH;
Alonzo, W., M., 11, Son, Single, attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH.
 

• Age at Death: 69 yrs.

John married Elizabeth PENNOCK, daughter of Unidentified PENNOCK and Elizabeth MYERS, on 8 Apr
1852 in Washington Co., OH. Elizabeth was born on 28 Nov 1826 and died on 22 Mar 1920 at age 93.

• Occupation: 1910: Carpet weaver.

• Census: 1900: Rouse, Elizabeth, Head, W., F., b. Nov 1826, æ 73, Widow, bore 5 children, 3 survive, b.
OH, parents b. OH, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Hannah R., Daughter,
W., F., b. Aug 1856, 43, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH, reads, writes, speaks English; Alonzo, Son, W.,
M., b. Feb 1869, 31, Single, b. OH. parents b. OH, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English; Pennock,
Hannah, Sister, W., F., b. Sep 1824, 75, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Rouse, Elizabeth, Head, F., W., æ 83, Widow, bore 5 children, 3 survive, b. OH, father b. PA,
mother b. VA, speaks English, Carpet Weaver, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Cynthia M.,
Daughter, F, W., 57, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Hannah R., Daughter
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F. W., 53, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Carpet Weaver, reads, writes; Alonzo, Son,
M., W., 41, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Gen[eral] Farmer, reads, writes; Pennock,
Hannah, Sister, F., W., 85, Single, b. OH, father b. PA, mother b. VA, speaks English, Own Income,
reads, writes.
1920: Rouse, Elizabeth, Head, Owns Mortgage Freee Home, F., W., æ 93, Widow, reads, writes, b. OH,
father b. PA, mother b. VA, speaks English; Cynthia, Daughter, F., W., 66, Single, reads, writes, b. OH,
parents b. OH, speaks English; Hannah, Daughter, F., W., 63, Single, reads, writes, b. OH, parents b.
OH, speaks English; Alonzo, Son, M., W., 50, Single, reads, writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks
English, Farm Manager; Pennock, Hannah, Sister, F., W., 95, Single, reads, writes, b. OH, father b. PA,
mother b. VA, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 93 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
4391 F i. Cynthia Maria ROUSE was born on 4 Feb 1853 and died on 16 Jul 1926 in Washington

Co., OH at age 73. She never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Dec 1832.

• Census: 1900:  Rouse, Cynthia M., Head, W., F., b. Dec 1832, æ 47, Single, b. OH, parents
b. OH, reads, writes, speaks English. [Living unmarried next door to widowed mother
Elizabeth.]
1910: Enumerated at home of Mother Elizabeth, q.v.

4392 F ii. Hannah Rebecca ROUSE was born on 27 Aug 1856 and died from 0025 to 26 Aug 1924 in
Washington Co., OH at age 68. She never married and had no children.

4393 M iii. Charles H. ROUSE was born on 28 Nov 1859 and died on 25 Jan 1875 at age 15. He never
married and had no children.

4394 F iv. Frances ROUSE was born on 4 Dec 1863 and died on 23 Sep 1865 at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

4395 M v. Alonzo ROUSE was born on 23 Feb 1869 and died after 30 Mar 1939. He never married and
had no children.

• Residence: Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910: General farmer.
1920: Farm manager.

• Census: 1900-1920: Enumerated at home of widowed mother Elizabeth, q.v.

2142.  Robert A. ROUSE (Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1829 in OH.

• Residence: Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Rob[er]t A. Rouse, æ 31, M., Farmer, b. OH; Roxana [sic], 30, F., b. OH;Andrew M., 9,
M., b. OH, attended School; Mary E., 6, F., b. OH, attended School; Stephen B., 4, M., b. OH;
Roxanna D., 2, F., b. OH; Julia E., 1, F., b. OH; Alex Mendenhall, 17, M., Farmer, b. OH.
1870: Rouse, Robert, æ 41, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal Estate
$400, b. OH, 21; Roxena, 40, F., W., Keeping House, b. OH; Mary E., 16, F., w., Helping at Home, b.
OH, attended School; Stephen B., 14, M., W., Helping at Home, b. OH, attended School; Roxena Y.,
12, F., W., at School, attended School; Julia E., 11, F., W., at School, b. OH, attended School; Robert
C., 9, M., W., at School, b. OH, attended School; Addie, 7, F., W., at School, b. OH, attended School;
Richard C., 3, M., W., b. OH; Sarah F., 2, F., W., b. OH;Olive P., 51F., W., Lives with Brother, b. OH.
1880: Rouse, Rob[er]t A., W., M., æ 51, Married, Farmer, b. OH, father b. VT, mother b. OH; Roxana
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[sic], W., F., 50, Wife, Married, Keeping House, can't write, b. OH, parents b. NY; Stephen B., W., M.,
24, Son, Single, Works on Farm, b. OH, father b. VT [sic], mother b. OH;  Robert C., W., M., 19, Son,
Single, Works on Farm, b. OH, father b. VT [sic], mother b. OH; Addie P., W., F., 17, Daughter, Single,
attended School, b. OH, father b. VT [sic], mother b. OH; Richard C., W., M., 13, Son, Single, Works
on Farm, attended School, b. OH, father b. VT [sic], mother b. OH; Sarah F., W., F., 11, Daughter,
Single, attended School, b. OH, father b. VT [sic] mother b. OH;  Elsie, W., F., 6, Granddaughter,
Single, b. OH, father b. OH, mother b. WV; Annie, W., F., 4, Granddaughter, Single, b. OH, father b.
OH, mother b. WV.

Robert married Roxena/Roxany/Roxanna CRAM on 6 Jun 1850 in Washington Co., OH.
Roxena/Roxany/Roxanna was born circa 1830 in OH.

Children from this marriage were:
4396 M i. Morris ROUSE.

• Residence: Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio.

Morris married Kitty ABBOTT.

4397 F ii. Mary E. ROUSE was born circa 1854 in OH.

Mary married Allen G. MURPHEY.

• Residence: Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio.

+ 4398 F iii. Julia E. ROUSE was born circa 1859 in OH.

+ 4399 F iv. Theressa ROUSE.

4400 F v. Addie ROUSE was born circa 1863 in OH. She never married and had no children.

+ 4401 M vi. Richard Calvin ROUSE was born circa 1867 in OH.

4402 M vii. Robert ROUSE Jr. 

+ 4403 M viii. Boone ROUSE was born in Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio.

+ 4404 F ix. Frances "Fannie" ROUSE.

4405 M x. Andrew M. ROUSE was born circa 1851 in OH.

4406 M xi. Stephen B. ROUSE was born circa 1856 in OH.

4407 F xii. Roxena Y. ROUSE was born circa 1858 in OH.

4408 F xiii. Sarah F. ROUSE was born circa 1868 in OH.

2152.  Earl SAMPSON (John MD 857, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

• Residence: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Earl married someone.

His children were:
4409 M i. John Earl SAMPSON.

• Residence: Binghamton, NY.

4410 M ii. Joseph SAMPSON.

• Residence: Elmira, NY.

2155.  Mary SAMPSON  (John MD 857, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 23 Dec 1815 in Assonet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1880 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co.,
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Massachusetts at age 64.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs., 2 mos., 9 days. Married. Born in Assonet. "Wife of Loring."

Mary married Loring MIEGS, son of Joseph MIEGS Esq. and Amelia LORING,. Loring was born
Cal 5 Feb 1813 in Rochester, Plymouth Co. MA, died on 10 Feb 1899 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
about age 86, and was buried in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Coal dealer in Boston.
1840: Merchant.
1860: Shoe manufactory.
1870: Patent right dealer.
 

• Census: 1860: Loring Meggs [sic], æ 46, M., Shoe Manufactory, Value of Real Estate $20,000, Value
of Personal Estate $60,000, b. MA; Mary S., 43, F., b. MA; Charles D., 11, b. MA, attended School;
Joseph E., 10, b. MA, attended School; Mary L., 7, b. MA, attended School; Ellen Lawton, 20,
Domestic, b. Ireland.

Children from this marriage were:
4411 M i. Charles D. MIEGS was born on 25 Dec 1848 in Rochester, Plymouth Co. MA.

+ 4412 M ii. Joseph E. MIEGS was born on 29 Nov 1849 in Rochester, Plymouth Co. MA.

+ 4413 F iii. Mary L. MIEGS was born on 19 Dec 1852 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2156.  John SAMPSON Jr. (John MD 857, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born circa 27 Jul 1796 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 May 1865 in Lakeville,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: John Sampson, æ 53, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3500, b. MA; Phebe D., 54, F.,
b. MA; Mary T., 24, F., b. MA; John H., 20, M., Shoe Maker, b. MA; Francis C., 18, M., Farmer, b.
MA, attended School; Eveline, D., 15, F., b. MA, attended School; James B., 13, M., attended School.
1860: John Sampson, æ 63, M., Master Farmer, Value of Real Estate $4000, Value of Personal Estate
$400, b. MA; Phebe, 64, F., b. MA; Francis C., 38, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 9 mos. 14 days. Widowed. (parents John and Deborah listed)

John married Phebe D. DOGGETT/DOGETT, daughter of Thomas DOGGETT/DOGETT and Phebe
UNKNOWN, on 11 Oct 1821 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Phebe was born circa 31 Oct 1795 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 20 Apr 1865 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 5 mos. 20 Days. Married (lists parents Thomas and Phebe Doggett)

Children from this marriage were:
4414 F i. Emeline SAMPSON was born on 12 Aug 1822 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 3 Feb 1826 at age 3, and was buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery,
Lakeville, Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 yrs. 6 mos.

4415 F ii. Phebe Doggert SAMPSON was born on 5 Mar 1824 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4416 F iii. Mary Turner SAMPSON was born on 1 Jan 1826 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4417 M iv. John Henry SAMPSON was born 27 May 18301830 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts.

+ 4418 M v. Francis Earle SAMPSON  was born on 22 Jan 1832 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 22 Mar 1906 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74,
and was buried on 25 Mar 1906 in Sampson Cemetery, Lakeville, Plymouth Co., MA.

4419 F vi. Eveline D. SAMPSON was born circa 1835.

4420 M vii. James B. SAMPSON was born circa 19 Aug 1836 in MA and died on 11 Feb 1865 in North
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 28. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1865: Soldier.

• Cause of Death: Scarlet fever.

• Age at Death: 28 yrs. 5 mos. 23 days. Single. Soldier. Son of John and Phebe Sampson.

2159.  Hon. John REED Jr. (Hannah SAMPSON 859, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 
1) was born on 2 Sep 1781 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 9 Sep 1781 in West
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and died on 25 Nov 1860 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 79.

• Biographical: A Representative from Massachusetts; born in West Bridgewater, Mass., September 2,
1781; was graduated from Brown University, Providence, R.I., in 1803; tutor of languages in that
institution for two years and principal of the Bridgewater (Mass.) Academy in 1806 and 1807; studied
law; was admitted to the bar and commenced practice in Yarmouth, Mass.; elected as a Federalist to the
Thirteenth and Fourteenth Congresses (March 4, 1813-March 3, 1817); elected to the Seventeenth
through Twenty-third Congresses, elected as an Anti-Masonic candidate to the Twenty-fourth
Congress, and elected as a Whig to the Twenty-fifth and Twenty-sixth Congresses (March 4, 1821-
March 3, 1841); chairman, Committee on Revisal and Unfinished Business (Twenty-second Congress);
declined to be candidate for reelection in 1840; Lieutenant Governor of Massachusetts 1845-1851; died
in West Bridgewater, Plymouth County, Mass., November 25, 1860.
 

• Occupation: Attorney.
1850: Lt. Governor [of MA].

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of Son-in-law Caleb S. Hunt and daughter Sarah R., q.v.

John married Olive ALGER, daughter of Abiezer ALGER and Unknown, on 17 Sep 1809 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Olive was born Cal 26 May 1784 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Oct 1849 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 65.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. 4 mos., 29 days. Wife of Hon, John of Barnstable.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4421 F i. Sarah REED was born in 1811.

2166.  Mary Wales SAMPSON  (Uriah 860, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Sep
1797 and died after 9 Aug 1870.

• Census: 1870: Copeland, Mary W., æ 71, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of
Personal Estate $5,000, b. MA; Uriah S., 36, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of
Personal Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Ezra S., 34, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of
Personal Estate $3,000, b. MA, 21; Cook, Catharine, 55, F., W., House Keeper, b. Ireland, parents
foreign born.

Mary married Capt. William COPELAND, son of Jonathan COPELAND and Deborah
UNKNOWN, on 21 May 1829 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 3 Jul 1798 in
West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Aug 1861 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
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Massachusetts at age 63.  Another name for William was William Capton.

• Of: West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1861: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: William Copeland, æ 50 [sic], M., Farmer, Real Estate Value $3,000, b. MA; Mary, 52
F., b. MA; Mary W., 29, F., b. MA; Uriah, 17, M., b. MA, attended School; William, 10, M., attended
School, b. MA.
1860: Enumerated as an invalid at home of son-in-law Elisha Leonard and daughter Mary W., q.v.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 1 mo. 16 days. Married. Farmer. Son of Jonathan and Deborah Copeland.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4422 F i. Mary Wales COPELAND was born on 8 Jun 1830 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 8 Sep 1902 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
72, and was buried in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4423 M ii. Uriah Sampson COPELAND was born on 17 Oct 1832 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Mar 1899 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 66. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1899: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated at home of mother Mary W. Copeland, q.v.

• Age at Death: 66 yrs., 5 mos., 9 days. Single. Son of William and Mary Willis [sic]
Copeland.

4424 M iii. Ezra S. COPELAND was born on 29 Aug 1835 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Mar 1874 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 38. He
never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1862-1874: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of Ephraim (farmer) and Deborah Wales, both 54, in
Randolpha, Norfolk Co., MA: Ezra Copeland, æ 14, M., b. MA, attended School.
1860: Enumerated at home of Jona Copeland [grandfather Jonathan], 72, Farmer, and
Hannah E, 70: Ezra S. Copeland, æ 28, M., [no occupation], Value of Real Estate $500,
Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA.
1870: Enumerated at home of mother Mary W. Copeland, q.v.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs., 5 mos., 3 days. Single. Farmer. Son of William and Mary W.
Copeland.

• Civil War Service: 1862: 16 Sep 1862 - Enlisted as Private. 23 Sep 1862 enlisted in Co. K.,
Massachusetts Infantry Regt.
1863: Mustered out at Camp Hooker, Lakeville, MA, 26 Jun 1873.

4425 M iv. William Henry COPELAND was born on 28 Sep 1839 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 May 1868 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 28.

• Age at Death: 28 Yrs., 7 mos, 26 days. Married, Drowned. Son of William (b. West
Bridgewater) and Mary W. (b. Middleborough).

• Occupation: 1866: Farmer.
1868: Salesman.
 

William married Elizabeth HAYDEN, daughter of James HAYDEN and Lucy
UNKNOWN, on 3 Feb 1866 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth
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was born circa 1846 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1870: Works in shoe factory.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated at home of David and Lucy Turner. Copeland, Mary E., æ 24,
F., W., Works in Shoe Factory, b. MA.
1880-1900: Not located.

2167.  Ann/Anna W. SAMPSON (Uriah 860, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 11
May 1799 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died before 1 Jun 1880.

Ann/Anna married Alvarey/Alvaris CASWELL, son of Samuel CASWELL and Polly SEAVER, on 15
Dec 1826 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Alvarey/Alvaris was born on 29 Jun 1799 in Taunton,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Apr 1892 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Alvarus Caswell, æ 51, M., Farmer, Real Estate Valued @ $2,5000, b. MA; Anna S., 51,
F., b. MA; L[illegible], 21, F., b. MA; Louis T., 12, m.,m b. MA; Alexis, 7, M., b. MA.
1860: Alvarus Caswell, æ 61, M., Farmer, Real Estate Valued @ $5,000, Personal Estate Valued @
$1,000, b. MA; Ann S., 61, F., b. MA; Mary A. King, 30, F., b. MA.
1870: Not located.
1880: Enumerated at home of 36 year old widow Abbie M. Anthony: Caswell, Alvarus, W., M., æ 81,
Widower, Retired Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 98 yrs., 2 [sic] mos, 14 days. Widower. b. Taunton, son of Samuel Caswell b. Taunton
and Polly Seaver b. Taunton.

Children from this marriage were:
4426 F i. L[illegible] CASWELL was born circa 1829 in MA.

4427 M ii. Louis T. CASWELL was born circa 1838 in MA.

4428 M iii. Alexis CASWELL was born in Mar 1843 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on
16 Jun 1857 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 14. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 14 yrs., 3 mos., 28 Days. Son of Alvarus and Ann S. Caswell.

2177.  Ens. Abiel M. SAMPSON  (Elias (Capt.) 862, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
circa 1797 in MA and died prob. 1867 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Census: 1860: Abiel M. Sampson, æ 63, M., Master Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2300, Value of
Personal Estate $150, b. MA; Bathsheba, 63, F., b. MA; Angeline, 28, F., Miliner, b. MA; Horatio N.,
28, M, Shoemaker, Value of Personal Estate $50, b. MA.

Abiel married Bathsheba UNKNOWN. Bathsheba was born circa 5 Jun 1799 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Dec 1877 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs 6 mos 19 days. Widow. (parents listed as unknown)

Children from this marriage were:
4429 F i. Angeline SAMPSON was born circa 1832 in MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Miliner.

4430 M ii. Horatio N. SAMPSON was born circa 1832 in MA.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

458 Produced by Legacy

• Occupation: 1860: Shoemaker.

4431 M iii. Elisha SAMPSON was born in Mar 1833. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 26 days.

+ 4432 M iv. James M. SAMPSON was born circa 1834 in North Providence, RI and died poss. 1902 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

4433 M v. Ezra Nelson SAMPSON was born on 14 Jun 1816 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2178.  Ebenezer SAMPSON (Elias (Capt.) 862, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa
1802 in MA.

• Census: 1850: Ebenezer D. Sampson, æ 45, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3000, b, MA; Eliza C.,
45, F., b. MA; Julia, 18, F., b. MA; Elias, 17, Shoemaker, b. MA; Sally D., 15, F., b. MA, attended
School; Ebenezer D., Jr., 13, M., b. MA, attended School; Abigail Dean [Eliza C.'s mother], 85, F., b.
MA; Sally Dean [perhaps Eliza C.'s unmarried sister], 65, F., Value of Real Estate $300, b. MA.
1860: Ebenezer D. Sampson, æ 58, M., Master Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3500, Value of Personal
Estate $395, b. MA; Eliza C., 55, F., b. MA; Sally D., 25, F., b. MA; Ebenezer D., Jr., 23, M., Farm
Laborer, b. MA; Sally Dean [perhaps Eliza C.'s  unmarried sister], 75, F., Value of Real Estate $40,
value of Personal Estate $2000, b. MA; James D. Moranville, 22, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA;

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ebenezer married Elizabeth/Eliza C. DEAN, daughter of Philip DEAN and Abigail MACOMBER, on
14 Feb 1830 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth/Eliza was born circa 18 Dec 1804 in Taunton,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Jun 1896 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 91 yrs. 6 mos. 9 days. Widow. Husband: Ebenezer D. Sampson.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4434 F i. Julia SAMPSON was born on 17 Sep 1831 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 18 Mar 1904 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72,
and was buried in Samson Cemetery, Lakeville, Plymouth Co., MA.

4435 M ii. Elias SAMPSON was born on 9 Mar 1833 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4436 F iii. Sally D. SAMPSON was born circa 1835 in MA.

4437 M iv. Ebenezer D. SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 1837 in MA.

2180.  Uriah SAMPSON (Elias (Capt.) 862, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on
3 Dec 1806 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Jun 1880 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 73.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Uriah Sampson, æ 40, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $5000, b. MA; Abby D., 41, F.,
b. MA; Myra, 18, F., b. MA, attended School; Charles F., 17, M., b. MA, attended School; Horatio
Cole, 17, M., Laborer, b. MA; Emma McCulley, 22, F., b. MA; Hosea Kingman, 43, M., Shoe
Manufacturer, b. MA; Shely G. [Kingman], 43, F., b. MA; Elizabeth Thrasher, 15, F., b. MA, attended
School.
1860: Uriah Sampson, æ 53, M., Master Farmer, Value of Real Estate $4200, Value of Personal Estate
$3000, b. MA; Abby G., 51, F., b. MA; Arthur L. Perkins [son of daughter Myra], 2, M., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 6 mos. 9 days. Married.
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Uriah married Abby/Abigail D. KINGMAN, daughter of Bela KINGMAN and Lydia M. DEAN, on 3
Oct 1830 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Abby/Abigail was born circa 3 May 1808 in Charlestown,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Feb 1881 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 9 mos. 7 days. Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4438 F i. Myra SAMPSON was born circa 1832 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 23 Mar 1870 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

4439 M ii. Charles F. SAMPSON was born in Mar 1833 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Bank cashier.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Charles F., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1833, æ 64, Married 43 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, Bank Cashier, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mary C.,
Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1831, 68, Married 43 yrs., bore no children, b. MA, father b. CT,
mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Brady, Margaret, Servant, W., F., b. Dec
1856, 43, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1831, here 19 yrs, Servant,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Charles F., Head, M., W., æ 77, Married, 53 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary C., Wife, F., W., 78,
Married 53 yrs, bore no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.

Charles married Mary Caroline BONTELL, daughter of Lewis BOUTELL and Mary
UNKNOWN, on 21 Jan 1857 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born in
Jun 1831 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

4440 M iii. Uriah SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 31 May 1864 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Jun 1880 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 16.

• Occupation: 1880: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 16 yrs. 27 days. Single. (Drowned)

2182.  Charles H. SAMPSON (Elias (Capt.) 862, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born circa 1813 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob. 1866 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 53.

• Census: 1850: Charles H. Sampson, æ 36, M., Shoemaker, b. Ma; Louisa B., 36, F., b. MA; Lois [sic]
B., 13, F., b. MA, attended School; Sarah H., 12, F., b. MA, attended School; Marie, 10, F., b. MA,
attended School; Uriah 2nd, 7, M., b. MA, attended School; Charles W., 8/12, b. MA; Elisa, 46, F.,
Value of Real Estate $500, b. MA.
1860: Charles H. Sampson, æ 47, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $100, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. MA; Louisa B., 46, F., b. MA; Sarah B., 22, F., b. MA; Mariah D., 20, F., b. MA; Uriah, 17,
M., b. MA, attended School; Charles W., 10, M., b. MA, attended School; Betsey, 8, F., b. MA,
attended School; Elisa, 55, F., value of Real Estate $500, b. MA.

Charles married Louisa B. HOLMES, daughter of Ellis HOLMES and Louisa UNKNOWN, on 21
Jun 1835 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Louisa was born on 22 Dec 1814 in East
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 Sep 1874 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 59.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. 8 mos. 24 days. Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
4441 F i. Lois B. SAMPSON was born circa 1837 in MA.

4442 F ii. Sarah B. SAMPSON was born circa 1838 in MA.
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4443 F iii. Mariah D. SAMPSON was born circa 1840 in MA.

4444 M iv. Uriah SAMPSON was born circa 1843 in MA.

+ 4445 M v. Charles W. SAMPSON was born circa 1850 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4446 F vi. Betsey SAMPSON was born circa 21 Dec 1852 and died on 25 Apr 1863 in Lakeville,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 10. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 10 yrs. 4 mos. 4 days.

2186.  Nathaniel SAMPSON  (Isaac 867, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1798 in
MA and died after 27 Jun 1860.

• Of: 1825, Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Nathaniel married Zilpah T. SHAW on 13 Mar 1825 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Zilpah was born
circa 1802 in ME and died on 10 Dec 1853 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

• Age at Death: 51 yrs. Married. "wife of Nathaniel Sampson"

Children from this marriage were:
4447 F i. Emily Frances SAMPSON  was born on 22 Feb 1831 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 20 Mar 1832 at age 1, and was buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery,
Lakeville, Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

4448 M ii. Unidentified SAMPSON died on 30 Jun 1828 and was buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery,
Lakeville, Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Unidentified Daughter.

4449 F iii. Unidentified SAMPSON died on 30 Jun 1828 and was buried in Thompson's Hill Cemetery,
Lakeville, Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Unidentified Son.

+ 4450 M iv. Nathaniel SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 12 Nov 1834 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 11 Dec 1890 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
56, and was buried in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4451 F v. Zilpha/Zilpah Louisa SAMPSON was born circa 1839 in Lakeville/Middleboro, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4452 M vi. Isaac SAMPSON was born in Jul 1826 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 27 Apr 1910.

2191.  Sarah WALKER (Eleazer WALKER 868, Sarah SAMPSON 232, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born in 1771 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1822 in prob. Norton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 51.

Sarah married Samuel HUNT in 1790. Samuel was born in 1766 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1830 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4453 M i. Samuel HUNT Jr. was born in 1792 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1870

in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 78.

2203.  Nancy FELTON (Olive SAMPSON 880, Isaac III 236, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa
1806.
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• Given name: Possibly Nancy Alice Felton.

• Date and Place of Birth: Possibly 1799 in New York.

• Dateand Place of Death: Possibly 7 Jun 1888, Lodi, Clay Co., SD.

• Place of Burial: Possibly Old Lodi Cemetery, Pleasant Valley Township, Clay Co., SD, Grave 2, Lot
177.

Nancy married Jonathan MAXON on 2 Jul 1822 in Coshochtan Co., OH. Jonathan was born in 1799 in VA.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Jonathan Maxon, æ 61, M., Farmer, b. OH [sic]; Nancy, 61, F., b. NY; Emma, 27, F., b.
NY; George, 18, M., b. OH, attended School; George Lacy, 6, M., b. OH, attended School; Frances
Lacy, 3, F., b. OH; Alice Cross, 1, F., b. WI.
1870: Maxon, Jonathan, æ 70, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate
$334, b. VA, 21; Nancy, 70, F., W., Keeping House, b. NY; Cross, Alice C., 11, F., W., at Home, b. WI,
attended School; Maxon, George, 28 [son], 28, M., W., Laborer, b. OH, 21.

Children from this marriage were:
4454 M i. Alexander MAXON was born in 1824.

4455 M ii. David Sampson MAXON was born on 15 Aug 1825 in Mayville, Elroy, Chautagua Co.,
NY.

4456 M iii. Daniel MAXON was born on 29 Dec 1826.

4457 F iv. Mercy Clarissa MAXON  was born in 1828 in OH.

4458 F v. Amy Jane MAXON was born on 27 May 1834 in NY.

4459 M vi. George S. MAXON was born on 30 May 1841 in OH.

4460 F vii. Lydia A. MAXON was born on 26 Jun 1836.

2205.  William Shepherd WHITE  (Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 1 Aug 1798 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 7 Jan 1885 in Taunton,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 86, and was buried in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: William S. White, æ 52, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $400, b. MA; Hannah F.,
54, F., b. MA; James E., 29, M., Carpenter, b. MA; Francis H., 16, M., Shoemaker, b. MA, attended
School; Helen S. Clark [daughter], 4, F., b. MA.
1860: Wm. S. White, æ 51 [sic], M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,100, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. MA; Hannah F., 64, F., b. MA; Emery O. [James], 34, M., b. MA; Helen S., 14, F., b. MA;
Ella M., 5, F., b. MA.
1870-1880: Enumerated with wife Hannah F. at home of son-in-law and daughter Thomas E. and Helen
C. Norton, q.v.
 

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 5 mos. 6 days. Married. Son of Apollos and Sally White, both born in Raynham.

William married Hannah F. SIMMONS . Hannah was born in 1796 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 12 Feb 1885 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89, and was
buried in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Husband's certificate of death says she was born in Attleboro, MA.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs. Widow. Parents not listed.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 4461 M i. James Emery WHITE was born circa 3 Sep 1820 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts,

died on 3 May 1907 in Somerville, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 86, and was buried
on 5 May 1907 in Pine Lawn Cemetery, New York City, New York.

4462 M ii. Francis H. WHITE was born circa 1834 in MA.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.

+ 4463 F iii. Helen/Ellen J. Clark WHITE was born circa 1846 in MA.

4464 F iv. Ella M. WHITE was born circa 1855 in MA.

2207.  Harriet WHITE (Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 
1) was born on 23 Dec 1805 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Nov 1865 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 59.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs. 10 mos. 16 days. Married. b. Raynham, MA, Daughter of Apollis [Apollos].
Mother not listed.

Harriet married Philo WASHBURN on 20 Jan 1826 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Philo was born
in 1799 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1869 at age 70.

• Place of Birth: Son Philo T. Washburn's MA VR death record says Lakeville, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1850: Harness maker.
1860: Undertaker.

• Census: 1850: Philo Washburn, æ 50, M., Harness Maker, Value of Real Estate $1900, b. MA; Harriet,
45, F., b. MA; Philo T., 23, M., Trimmer, b. MA; Hannah, 21, F., b. MA; Herbert, 1, M., b. MA; Henry
T., 21, M., Clerk, b. MA; Otis, 19, M., Harness Maker, b. MA; Harriet, 13, F., b. MA, attended School;
Charles, 8, M., b. MA, attended School; Job M. Leonards, 28, M., Agent, b. MA;Caroline, 23, F., b.
MA; Henry B., 4/12, M., b. MA; Abby Pike, 28, F., b. MA; Albert, 5, M., b. MA; Charles, 3, M., b.
MA; Saml Smith, 28, M., Brass man[u]f[acture]r, b. MA; Sarah, 24, F., b. MA; Adelade, 2, F., b. MA.
1860: Philo Washburn; æ 60, M., Undertaker, Value of Real Estate $5,500; Value of Personal Eatate
$1,000, b. MA; H[arriet] W., 54, F., b. MA; P[hilo] T. 33, M., Upholsterer, b. MA; Hannah, 29, F., b.
MA; H[erbert T., 11, M., b. MA, attended School; Helen G., 3, F., b. MA; Henry S., 30, M., Harness
Maker, Value of Personal Estate $800, b. MA; Emma D., 29, F., b. MA; Ch[arle]s F., 19, M., Clerk, b.
MA; John R., 10, M., b. MA, attended School; Gordon H. Godfrey, 27, M., Tackman, Value of Real
Estate $1,800, b. MA; H[arriet] W., 23, F., b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4465 M i. Philo Thompson WASHBURN was born in 1827 and died on 21 Jan 1890 in Taunton,

Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

4466 M ii. Henry S. WASHBURN was born circa 6 Aug 1829 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 28 Aug 1889 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

• Middle name: May be Stillman.

• Occupation: 1850: Clerk.
1854-1860: Harness maker.
1889: Undertaker.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs 22 days. Married. Son of Philo (b. Middleborough) and Harriet W.
Washburn (b. Raynham).

• Census: 1880: Washburn, Henry S., W., M., æ 50, Married, Undertaker, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Emma D., W., F., 50, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Coleman,
Amelia R., W., F., 38, Boarder, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA.
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Henry married Emma DEAN, daughter of Williams DEAN and Mary G. HODGES, on
2 Mar 1854 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Emma was born circa 28 Mar 1830 in
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Apr 1908 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 78. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs 20 days. Widow. Husband: Henry S. Washburn. parents Williams
Dean (b. Taunton) and Mary G. Hodges (b. Taunton).

+ 4467 M iii. Otis WASHBURN was born circa 1 Jul 1831 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 7 Feb 1881 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 49.

4468 M iv. Charles WASHBURN was born in Aug 1834 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 9 Sep 1835 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 1.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 1 mo.

4469 F v. Harriet/Hattie W. WASHBURN was born on 12 Oct 1836 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Apr 1876 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs. 6 mos. Married. Daughter of Philo and Harriet Washburn.

Harriet/Hattie married Gordon Hall GODFREY, son of Samuel GODFREY and Phebe
UNKNOWN, on 13 Jan 1859 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Gordon was born circa
1833 in MA, was christened on 16 Jun 1833 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, and died
between 21 Apr 1910 and 7 Jan 1920. They had no children.

• Date of Birth: The 1900 Federal Census says Dec 1833 which does not jibe with the
christening date.

• Occupation: 1859-1870: Tackmaker.
1880: Tack cutter.
1900: Tack maker.
1910: Own income.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated with wife Harriet at home of in-laws Philo and Hannah
Washburn, q.v.
1870: Godfrey, Gordon, æ 38, M., W., Tack Maker, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of
Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA, 21; Hattie, 33, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Washburn,
John, 19, M., W., Clerk, b. MA.
1880: Godfrey, Gordon H., W., M., æ 47. Married, Tack Cutter, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Annie L., W., F., 29, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI.
1900: Godfrey, Gordon H., Head, b. Dec 1833, æ 66, Married 21 yrs., Tack Maker, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Annie L., Wife, b. Jan 1853, 47,
Married 21 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, reads, writes, speaks
English.

• Civil War Service: Enlisted 15 Jul 1863 at age 31.

4470 M vi. Charles F. WASHBURN was born in 1841.

• Occupation: 1860: Clerk.

Charles married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Charles next married Ida F. PARKIN, daughter of William PARKIN and Sarah G.
UNKNOWN, on 2 Jan 1877 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Ida was born circa 1853
in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

4471 M vii. John K. WASHBURN was born circa 1852 in MA and died on 12 Feb 1881 in Taunton,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 29. He never married and had no children.
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• Occupation: 1870: Clerk.
1880: Bookkeeper.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated at home of brother-in-law Gordon Godfrey and sisiter Hattie
Washburn, q.v.
1880: Washburn, John K., W., M., æ 28, Boarder, Single, Bookkeeper, b. MA, parents b.
MA.

2208.  Harrison Grey Otis WHITE  (Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 1 Nov 1808 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Mar 1885 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 76.

• Occupation: 1860-1885: Carpenter.

• Census: 1860: H[arrison] G. O. White, æ 51, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $6,000, Value of
Personal Estate $1,200 [?], b. MA; Sybil, 59, F., b. MA; Geo[rge] T., 23, M., Upholsterer, Value of
Personal Estate $175, b. MA, Married within the year; Mary K., 21, F., b. MA, Married within the
year.
1870: White, H[arrison] G. O., æ 61, M., W., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $6,000, Value of Personal
Estate $2,000, b. MA, 21; Sybil, 71, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; White, George T., 34, W., M.,
Carpenter, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Mary MC, 33, F., W., Keeping House, Prince
Edward Island [Canada], parents foreign born; Harry G., 4, M., W., b. MA, mother foreign born; Arthur
K., 8/12, M., W., b. MA, mother foreign born, [he] b. Dec; Kendrick, Margaret, 19, F., W., Domestic
Servant [possibly a family member of Mary], b. Prince Edward Island.
1880: White, Harrison G. O., W., M., æ 71, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sybil, W., F.,
81, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; White, George T., W., M., 43, Married,
Carpenter, b. MA< parents b. MA; Mary K., W., F., 41, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA [sic],
father b. Scotland, mother b. Prince Edward Island; Harry G., W., M., 13, Son, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic]; Arthur K., W., M., 10, Son, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic].

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 4 mos. 16 days. Married. Son of Apollos (b. Raynham) and Sally (b. Raynham).

Harrison married Sybil RICHMOND, daughter of Apollos RICHMOND and Clarissa ROBINSON,.
Sybil was born circa 19 Dec 1798 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Mar 1885 in Taunton,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 3 mos. 8 days. Widow. Daughter of Apollos (b.Middleborough) and Clarissa (b.
Middleborough) Richmond.

Children from this marriage were:
4472 M i. Apollos WHITE was born in 1835 and died in 1835. He never married and had no children.

+ 4473 M ii. George T. WHITE was born in 1836 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2209.  Martin WHITE  (Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 10 Mar 1813 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Mar 1874 in Raynham, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

• Occupation: 1874: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 61 yrs. 0 months 21 days. Married. Son of Apollos and Sarah White.

Martin married Sarah N. WINN, daughter of Levi WINN and Lavinia CUTTING, on 4 Oct 1835 in
Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 6 Jun 1817 in Wrentham, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Feb 1894 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 76.
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• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 8 mos. 9 days. Widow. Daughter of Levi Winn (b. Boyleston, MA) and Lavinia
Cutting (b. Boyleston, MA).

Children from this marriage were:
4474 M i. Lyscomb WHITE was born in 1841 and died in 1842 at age 1. He never married and had no

children.

4475 F ii. Sarah WHITE was born in 1837 and died in 1841 at age 4. She never married and had no
children.

2214.  George SAMPSON II  (George 896, Jacob 239, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jan
1801 in New Salem, Franklin Co., Massachusetts and died in Jan 1861 in Mt. Pleasant, Henry Co., Iowa at age 60.

• Religion: Baptist.

• Occupation: 1850: Cooper.
1856: Painter.
1860: Cooper.

• Census: 1850: George Sampson, æ 49, M. Cooper, Value of Real Estate $550, b. MA; Lucinda, 46, F.,
b. VT; Herman, 20, M., Cooper, b. NY; Synthy A., 18. F., b. NY; W[illia]m H., 16, Cooper, b. PA,
attended School; Sarah A., 13, F., b. NY, attended School; Andrew, 7, M., b. NY, attended School;
Arabella, 9/12, F., b. OH.
1856: George Samson [sic], æ 56, M., Married, In IA 1 yr., b. VT [sic], Painter; Lucinda, 48, F., b. VT;
Hannah, 23, F., b. NY; Andrew, 13, M., b. NY; Isabel, 5, F., b. OH.
1860: George Sampson, æ 50 [sic], M., Cooper, b. NY [sic]; Mary, 55, F., b. NY [sic]; Maria, 23 [sic],
F., b. NY; Henry, 26, M., Farm Laborer, b. NY [sic]; Sarah, 19 [sic], F., b. NY; Andrew, 19, M., b. NY;
Isabell, 10, F., b. OH.

• Residence: 1856: Iowa City, Johnson Co., IA.

George married Lucinda CAMP in 1826 in Chautauqua Co., NY. Lucinda was born circa 1804 in VT.

Children from this marriage were:
4476 M i. Alfred SAMPSON was born in 1828 in Chautauqua Co., NY and died in 1839 in Batavia,

Genesee Co., New York at age 11. He never married and had no children.

• Cause of Death: House fire.

+ 4477 M ii. Dr. Herman SAMPSON was born on 22 May 1830 in Mina Twp., Chautauqua Co., New
York and died on 4 Feb 1897 in Newark, Licking Co., Ohio at age 66.

4478 F iii. Cynthia "Synthy" A. Hannah SAMPSON  was born in 1833 in NY.

• Residence: 1856, Iowa City, Johnson Co., Iowa.

Cynthia married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

+ 4479 M iv. William Henry SAMPSON  was born circa 1835 in PA and died on 24 Feb 1872 in
Jefferson Co., KS at age 37.

4480 F v. Sarah Maria SAMPSON  was born in 1837 in Bryson Center, Genesee Co., New York and
died in poss. CA.

• Middle initial: 1850 Census says "A".

• Residence: 1860, Iowa City, Johnson Co., Iowa.

+ 4481 M vi. Andrew T. SAMPSON was born in Aug 1843 in Byron Center, Genesee Co., New York.

4482 F vii. Isabella SAMPSON was born in 1850 in Alexandria, Licking Co., Ohio and died in poss.
CA.
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• Date of Birth: 1850 Census say she was born circ Oct 1849.

Isabella married Charles GRAVES on 9 Apr 1885 in Licking Co., OH.

• Census: 1900: Not located.

2217.  Eunice CROSSMAN (Anna SHAW 907, Phebe SAMPSON 241, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

Eunice married Calvin MOWER, son of John ? MOWER and Unknown, on 2 Oct 1822 in Greene,
Cumberland Co., Maine. Calvin was born circa 1799 in Greene, Kennebec Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Calvin Mower, æ 51, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. ME;
Lydia, 44, F., b. ME; Melvin, 22, M., Farmer, b. ME; Alonzo, 18, M., b. ME; Dan[ie]l, 17, M., b. ME,
attended School; Hannah, 15, F., b. ME, attended School; Tho[ma]s, 12, M., b. ME, attended School;
Susan, 5, F., b. ME, attended School; Ann M., 1, F., b. ME; John [father?], 91, M., b. MA.
1860: Calvin Mower, æ 61, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal Estate $1,600,
b. ME; Lydia, 54, F., b. ME; Susan E., 15, F., b. ME, attended School; Anne M., 11, F., b. ME,
attended School; Emery Wilson, 17, M., Farm Laborer, b. ME, attended School.
1870: Mower, Calvin, æ 71, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal Estate $600, b.
Greene, ME, 21; Lydia, 66, F., W., Keeping House, b. Topsham, ME; Donnely, Abner B. [son-in-law],
26, M., W., b. Webster, ME, 21; Ann M. [daughter], 21, F., W., b. Greene, ME; Beal, Stephen, 13, M.,
W., b. Webster, attended School; Donnel, Burton C. [grandson], 1., M., W., b. Greene, ME;

Children from this marriage were:
4483 M i. Melvin MOWER was born circa 1828 in ME.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

4484 M ii. Alonzo MOWER was born circa 1832 in ME.

4485 M iii. Daniel MOWER was born circa 1833 in ME.

+ 4486 F iv. Hannah Jane B. MOWER was born circa 1835 in ME.

2226.  Priscilla SAMPSON  (Ephraim 930, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born on 23 Nov 1785 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Mar 1854 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 4 mos. 2 days.

Priscilla married Nathan LUCAS, son of David LUCAS and Lydia WRIGHT, on 28 Mar 1805 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathan was born on 28 Aug 1772 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Mar 1854 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Occupation: Housewright.

Children from this marriage were:
4487 F i. Eliza Edson LUCAS was born on 23 May 1806 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4488 M ii. Martin Bradford LUCAS was born on 2 Jan 1809 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4489 F iii. Ann Lewis LUCAS was born on 23 Feb 1811 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 10 Apr 1835 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 24.

• Age at Death: 23 yrs.

4490 F iv. Silvia Samson LUCAS was born on 29 Jun 1813 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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4491 M v. Alvin LUCAS was born on 28 Mar 1817 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4492 F vi. Abigail/Nabby LUCAS was born on 7 Nov 1817 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4493 F vii. Roxanna/Roxelana LUCAS was born on 4 May 1821 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4494 M viii. George Ellis LUCAS was born on 27 Apr 1826 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2229.  Mary/Polly SAMPSON  (Ephraim 930, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born on 12 Mar 1789 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Apr 1858 in West
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Date of Birth: GSMD Vol. 22 (Bradford) says March 1787 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs. 1 mo. 18 days.  Married.

Mary/Polly married Abraham THOMPSON. Abraham was born on 12 Jun 1786 in West Bridgewater,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Dec 1865 in North Bridgewater (Brockton), Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 79.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 6 mos. 9 days.  Widower.

• Occupation: 1850-1865: Laborer.

• Census: 1850: Living on same property as son-in-law Ezra and daughter Mary S. Lambert, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
4495 M i. Ephraim Sampson THOMPSON was born on 1 Jul 1811 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Jul 1836 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 25.

• Age at Death: 25 yrs.

+ 4496 M ii. James Soule THOMPSON was born on 15 May 1814 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1885 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

+ 4497 F iii. Mary Stearnes THOMPSON  was born on 17 Sep 1820 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died 9 Mar1903 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 83, and was buried in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4498 M iv. Henry Lewis THOMPSON  was born on 20 Feb 1828 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob 1893 in prob. Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
65.

2231.  Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT  (Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 

7, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Nov 1785 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Jun 1845 in Sharon,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Occupation: 1845: Farmer.
 

• Age at Death: 59yrs. Son of Benjamin and Deborah Gannett.

Earle married Mary CLAPP/CLARK(E). Mary was born circa 1791 in MA.

• Census: 1850: Mary Gannett, æ 59, F., b. MA; Patience Payson, 83, F., b. MA; Earl, 26 [son], Susan
[daughter-in-law], Earl A. [grandson], 3, M., b. MA.
1860: Mary Ganett [sic], æ 71, F., Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of personal Estate $100, b. MA;
Eunice Drake, 23, F., b. MA; James Ronksley, 23, M., b. England; Mary 21, F., School Teacher, b.
England.
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Children from this marriage were:
4499 F i. Deborah L. GANNETT.

+ 4500 F ii. Mary GANNETT was born on 25 Mar 1813 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

4501 F iii. Patience Payson GANNETT was born on 18 Sep 1815 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

4502 M iv. Warren GANNETT was born on 5 Jun 1820 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4503 F v. Rhoda C. GANNETT was born on 13 Sep 1820 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts,
died on 9 Jun 1904 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and was buried on 11
Jun 1904 in Evergreen Cemetery, Stoughton, Norfolk Co., MA.

+ 4504 M vi. Earl GANNETT was born on 17 Jan 1823 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died
on 29 Aug 1898 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

+ 4505 M vii. Benjamin GANNETT was born on 27 Mar 1825 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 Jan 1901 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

4506 M viii. Thomas C. GANNETT was born on 20 Jun 1827 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died on 20 Apr 1860 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 32. He never married
and had no children.

• Occupation: 1860: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 32 yrs. Single. Son of Earl and Mary Gannett.

2233.  Patience GANNETT (Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1)
 was born on 25 Nov 1790 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Jul 1865 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 74.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 7 mos. 16 days Widow, Daughter of Benjamin and Deborah Gannett.

Patience married Seth GAY on 6 Jul 1812 in Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Seth was born circa 1785
and died on 6 Jul 1829 in Stockbridge, Windsor Co., Vermont at age 44.

• Occupation: Housewright.

• Age at Death: 44 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
4507 F i. Ann GAY was born on 17 Jan 1813 in Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

4508 F ii. Hannah GAY was born on 26 Feb 1814 in Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4509 M iii. Warren GAY was born on 4 Aug 1815 in Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on
23 Jun 1847 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

+ 4510 M iv. George Washington GAY was born on 30 Apr 1817 in Roxbury, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 May 1889 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

4511 F v. Eunice GAY was born circa 1826 and died on 13 Nov 1838 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 12. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 12 yrs.

2234.  Joel SAMPSON  (Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 20 Dec 1789 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 20 Jul 1850 in Lincoln,
Penobscot Co., Maine at age 60.
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• Problems: It is with Joel's Sampson grandchildren matching up with Joel's sons that Gordon
Greenwood Sampson ran into difficulties and I have attempted to straighten them out based on the
Federal Census entries for 1860-1910. [SBCWJR]

Joel married Betsey BROWN. Betsey died on 13 May 1834 in Sebec, Piscataquis Co., Maine.

• Of: Saco, York Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4512 M i. Hartley W. SAMPSON was born on 14 Sep 1814 in Wayne, Androscoggin Co., Maine, died

on 14 May 1890 in Sebec, Piscataquis Co., Maine at age 75, and was buried in Sampson Plot,
Sebec, Maine.

4513 M ii. Charles S. SAMPSON was born on 25 Jan 1816 in ME and died on 15 Aug 1856 at age 40.

• Year of Birth: The year of birth and age given in the 1850 Census do not jibe.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Chas S. Sampson [Head], æ 35, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,400, b.
ME; Hartley W., [brother] 36, M., b. ME; Betsey M., [sister], 30, F., b. ME; Joel C.
[brother], 26, b. ME; Francis M. [brother], 20, M., b. ME.

4514 F iii. Betsey M. UNKNOWN was born on 2 Dec 1818 in ME and died on 5 Oct 1881 at age 62.
She never married and had no children.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of brother Charles S. Sampson, q.v.
1860: Enumerated at home of brother Francis M. Sampson, q.v.

+ 4515 M iv. Joel C. SAMPSON Jr. was born on 20 Apr 1823 and died on 21 Nov 1881 at age 58.

+ 4516 M v. Francis "Frank" Marion SAMPSON  was born on 28 Sep 1829 in ME.

4517 F vi. Mary L. SAMPSON died on 14 Sep 1923.

Joel next married Betsey SHERMAN on 19 Mar 1836. Betsey was born in Wayne, Androscoggin Co., Maine
and died on 8 Aug 1856 in Lincoln, Penobscot Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
4518 F i. Addie Whittier SAMPSON was born on 25 Dec 1840.

Addie married James ADAMS on 14 Feb 1859. James was born on 29 Sep 1829.

• Of: Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

4519 F ii. Unidentified SAMPSON.

Unidentified married Sprague G. ADAMS. Sprague was born on 8 Mar 1833.

• Of: Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

• Misc,: Brother of James Adams, husband of Addie W. Sampson, q.v.

• Occupation: Head of S. G. Adams & Co. and president of Eastern Bank & Trust Co. of
Bangor, ME.

2235.  Jonathan SAMPSON Jr.  (Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 5 May 1792 and died after 1821.

• Occupation: Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire. Carpenter.

• Mexican War: Soldier. Wounded.

• Date  and Place of Death: 9 Oct 1831, Barnstead, Belknap Co., New Hampshire.
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Jonathan married Abigail CLARK on 13 Nov 1817 in prob Strafford Co., NH.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4520 M i. Ivory Puffer SAMPSON  was born circa 1826 in NH.

2237.  Sally SAMPSON  (Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born on 20 Mar 1796 in ME.

• Census: Enumerated at home of son Gilman Jenness, q.v.

Sally married Samuel JENNESS, son of Unknown and Unknown, on 24 Aug 1820 in Rochester, Strafford
Co., New Hampshire. Samuel was born circa 1798 in NH and died between 29 Jun 1860 and 22 Jul 1870.

• Of: Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Saml Jenness, æ 52, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. NH; Sally, 53, F., b.
ME; Gilman, 25, M., Shoemaker, b. NH, married within year; John, 17, M., Shoemaker, b. NH,
attended School; Mary, 15, F., b. NH, attended School; Sarah J. [wife of Gilman], 18, F., b. NH,
Married within the year.
1860: Enumerated at home of son Gilman Jenness, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4521 M i. Gilman JENNESS was born circa 1825 in NH.

+ 4522 M ii. William B. JENNESS was born on 20 Jul 1828 in Strafford, Strafford Co., New Hampshire
and died in 1899 at age 71.

4523 M iii. John JENNESS was born circa 1833 in NH.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.

4524 F iv. Mary JENNESS was born circa 1835 in NH and died between 14 Jun 1880 and 1900.

Mary married John C. VARNEY in 1860. John was born in Sep 1831 in NH.

• Occupation: 1860: Shoemaker.
1870: Works in shoe factory.
1880: Farmer.
1900: None.
1910:

• Census: 1860-1870: Enumerated with wife Mary (Jenness) at home of brother-in-law
Gilman Jenness, q.v.
1880: Varney, John C., W., M., æ 48, Married, Farmer, b. NH, parents b. NH; Mary, W., F.,
45, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NH, Father b. NH, Mother b. NH [sic].
1900: Varney, John C., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1831, æ 68, Married 1 yr., b. NH, parents b.
NH, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Cynthia, Wife, b. April 1880,
20, b. NH, parents b. NH.

• Residence: 1900: Living next door to brother-in-law William B. Jenness, q.v.

2238.  Polly SAMPSON  (Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born on 7 Nov 1798.

Polly married Unidentified HILL.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4525 F i. Elizabeth HILL.
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4526 U ii. Unidentified child HILL.

2239.  James SAMPSON (Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 22 Aug 1805 in Readfield, Kennebec Co., Maine and died on 20 Oct 1887 in Allendale,
Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 82.

• Biographical: Following father's death, "bound out" to Solomon Foss, a farmer near Rochester, NH. At
16 employed by Cocheco Mfg. Co. for the next 40 years where he became manager of the blacksmith
shop and a mechanical engineer. Bought the Kinnecom farm in Allendale, RI where he died.
The tug "James Sampson" built in Dover, NH, was named for him.

James married Mary SANDS, daughter of Nathan SANDS and Sarah MURPHY, in Oct 1832 in Dover,
Strafford Co., New Hampshire. Mary was born in 1812, died in 1888 at age 76, and was buried in Pine Hill
Cemetery, Dover, Strafford Co., NH.

• Of: Alfred, York Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
4527 F i. Amanda M. SAMPSON was born in 1833, died on 3 Jun 1834 at age 1, and was buried in

Pine Hill Cemetery, Dover, Strafford Co., NH. She never married and had no children.

4528 M ii. James Madison SAMPSON  was born in 1837, died on 30 Apr 1856 at age 19, and was
buried in Pine Hill Cemetery, Dover, Strafford Co., NH. He never married and had no
children.

+ 4529 M iii. Charles Albert SAMPSON was born on 22 Aug 1840 in Dover, Strafford Co., New
Hampshire, died on 8 Jan 1920 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 79, and
was buried in Oakland Cemetery, Cranston, Providence Co., RI.

2240.  Capt. Luther Bradford SAMPSON  (Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 

7, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Dec 1808 in Readfield, Kennebec Co., Maine and died on 24 May 1884 in Rochester,
Strafford Co., New Hampshire at age 75.

• Occupation: Overseer of spinning room at Saco, ME woolen mill.
1850: Manufacturer.
1860-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as living with a T. B. Moses family: Luther Sampson, æ 41, M.,
Manufacturer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. ME; Mary, 41, F., b. ME [sic]; John C., 19, M., b. ME
[sic], attended School; Luther B. [Jr.], 8, M., b. ME [sic], attended School; Helen, 6, F., b. ME [sic],
attended School; Andrew L., 4, M., b. ME, attended School [sic]; Joseph Montgomery, 45, M., b. NH.
[The state of birth for wife Mary and children with the exception of Andrew L. is indicated by a ditto
mark under Luther's state of birth "ME."]
1860: Luther Samson, æ 51, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate $500, b.
ME; Mary, 52, F., b. NH; Hellen [sic] A., 17, M. [sic], b. NH, attended School; Andrew L. Thompson,
15, Farm Laborer, b. NH. [N.B. this Andrew L. Thompson may be son Andrew L.]
1870: Sampson, Luther, æ 61, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$400, b. ME, 21; Philinda C., 30, F., W., Keeping House, b. NH; Andrew L., 25 M., W., Gass [sic]
Fixer, b. NH, 21.
1880: Sampson, Luther, W., M., æ 72, Married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. MA; Mary E., W., F., 8,
Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. NH, father b. MA [sic], mother b. ME; Philindia, W.,
F., 40, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME; Olive P., W., F., 7,
Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. NH, father b. ME, mother b. ME; John C., W., M., 5,
Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. NH, father b. ME, mother b. ME.

• Civil War Service: 3 Oct 1861 Enlisted as Private in Union Army. Capt., Co. K, 84 Penn. Inf. Regt.
Discharged as Captain 4 Dec 1864. Served 3 yrs. 2 mos. 1 day. Rochester NH post office address.
Pension request filed 31 Dec 1879 as an Invalid.
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N.B. Do not confuse with the Luther Sampson of Co. A., PA 3rd Heavy Artillery Regiment on enlisted
on 15 Mar 1864 as a private and mustered out 4 Sep 1865.

Luther married Mary E. LEIGHTON. Mary was born in Oct 1807 in Strafford, Strafford Co., New
Hampshire and died in 1866 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

Children from this marriage were:
4530 M i. Luther SAMPSON died young. He never married and had no children.

4531 F ii. Helen SAMPSON died young. She never married and had no children.

4532 M iii. John Calvin SAMPSON was born on 30 Nov 1839 in Great Falls (Somersworth),
Strafford Co., New Hampshire and died on 30 Jul 1864 in Petersburg, VA at age 24. He
never married and had no children.

• Civil War Service: A Lt. of Co. E, 9th NH Volunteers, died at the Battle of the Mine,
Petersburg, VA.

+ 4533 M iv. Luther Bradford SAMPSON Jr.  was born in Sep 1842 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New
Hampshire and died in Jan 1923 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire at age 80.

+ 4534 F v. Helen Amanda SAMPSON.

+ 4535 M vi. Andrew Leighton SAMPSON  was born in 1848 in Great Falls (Somersworth), Strafford
Co., New Hampshire.

Luther next married Philindia C. GARNET. Philindia was born in Jul 1841 in Pembroke, Washington Co.,
Maine and died on 14 Apr 1914 at age 72.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910: none

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Philindia C., Head, W., F., b. Jul 1871, æ 58, Widow, Married 8 yrs., bore 3
children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free
Farm; Mary E., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1872, 28, Single, b. NH, parents b. ME, Dressmaker, reads,
writes, speaks English; Olive P., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1874, 6, Single, b. NH, parents b. ME,
Milliner, reads, writes, speaks English; Hartford, Louis E., Boarder, W., M., b. 1895, 5, b. NH, parents
b. NH; Hartford, Harrold R., Boarder, W., M., b. 1894, 5, b. NH, parents b. NH.
1910: Sampson, Philindia C., Head, F., W., æ 69, Widow, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Mary E., Daughter, F., W. 37, Single, b.
NH, father b. NH [sic], mother b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
4536 F i. Mary Evelyn SAMPSON  was born on 6 Oct 1871 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New

Hampshire. She never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1953, Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire. In "old homstead on Sampson
Road."

• Occupation: 1900: Dressmaker.
1920: General farm farmer.
1930: None.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Mary E., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Farm, F., W., æ 40, Single,
reads, writes, b. NH, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farm Farmer; Gertrude E.,
Niece, F., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. NH, speaks
English.
1930: Sampson, Mary E., Head, Owns Farm [no value given], Owns Radio, F., W., æ 58,
Single, reads & writes, b. NH, parents b. ME, speaks English; Gertrude E., Niece, F., W.,
28, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. NH, speaks English, Public School Teacher.
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4537 F ii. Olive P. SAMPSON was born on 26 Jan 1873 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

• Year of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says 1874.

• Occupation: 1900: Milliner.

• Residence: 1953, Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

• Census: Not located after 1900.

Olive married John F. QUINLAN. John was born on 20 Aug 1855 in Dover, Strafford Co.,
New Hampshire and died on 2 Jan 1934 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire at age
78.

• Census: Not located after 1900.

Olive next married Lionel Hugh O'BRIEN. Lionel was born on 17 Mar 1879 in
Mansonville, Quebec, Canada and died on 11 Jan 1949 at age 69.

+ 4538 M iii. John Calvin SAMPSON was born on 23 Dec 1874 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New
Hampshire.

2241.  Joseph RIPLEY (Phebe SAMPSON 934, Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jun 1777 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 31 Oct 1856 in Barre,
Washington Co., Vermont at age 79, and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Barre, Washington Co., VT.

Joseph married Susanna COTTLE, daughter of Rev. Jabez COTTLE and Sarah ARNOLD, on 12 Jun
1806 in Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont. Susanna was born on 11 May 1779 in Woodstock, Windsor Co.,
Vermont and died on 24 Dec 1832 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont at age 53.

Children from this marriage were:
4539 M i. Charles RIPLEY was born on 27 Feb 1808 in Bridgewater, Windsor Co., Vermont.

4540 F ii. Susan A. RIPLEY was born on 30 Jan 1810 in Bridgewater, Windsor Co., Vermont.

Susan married Hezekiah DAVID Jr. on 30 Oct 1837 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont.

4541 F iii. Phebe S. RIPLEY was born on 16 Feb 1812 in Bridgewater, Windsor Co., Vermont.

4542 M iv. Royal C. RIPLEY was born on 12 May 1814 in Bridgewater, Windsor Co., Vermont.

Royal married Louisa HARRINGTON on 10 Apr 1841 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont.

4543 M v. Addison RIPLEY was born on 10 Feb 1816 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont.

Joseph next married Lucy RUSS on 14 Jun 1837 in Hartford, Windsor Co., Vermont. Lucy was born on 27
Mar 1797 in NY and died after 29 Apr 1857.

The child from this marriage was:
4544 M i. Benjamin Russ RIPLEY was born died young and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery,

Barre, Washington Co., VT. He never married and had no children.

2243.  Lydia RIPLEY (Phebe SAMPSON 934, Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born circa 1782 and died on 23 Aug 1865 in Plainfield, Washington Co., Vermont at age 83.

• Given name: Malinda in Plainfield, VT, VR deaths.

Lydia married Asa FLETCHER, son of Unknown and Unknown, on 8 Jan 1815 in Bridgewater,
Windsor Co., Vermont. Asa was born circa 1782 in MA and died in May 1862 in Plainfield, Washington Co.,
Vermont at age 80.
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• Age at Death: 80 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
4545 F i. Mary A. FLETCHER was born circa 1815 in VT and died by 4 Apr 1861 at age 46. She

never married and had no children.

• Will written: 20 Apr 1861, Washington CO., VT. Proved: 4 Sep 1861.

4546 M ii. Unidentified FLETCHER.

4547 M iii. Unidentified FLETCHER.

4548 M iv. Unidentified FLETCHER.

4549 F v. Unidentified FLETCHER.

2244.  William RIPLEY (Phebe SAMPSON 934, Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 20 Sep 1785 in Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont, died on 2 May 1859 at age 73, and was buried in
Elmwood Cemetery, Barre, Washington Co., VT.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs, 7 mos.

William married Sally BOLSTER, daughter of Nathan BOLSTER and Chloe KEITH, on 24 Feb
1811 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont. Sally was born on 28 Mar 1790 in Sullivan, Cheshire Co., New
Hampshire, died on 13 Apr 1856 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont at age 66, and was buried in Elmwood
Cemetery, Barre, Washington Co., VT.

Children from this marriage were:
4550 F i. Sophronia RIPLEY was born on 4 Dec 1811 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont.

Sophronia married Pardon STEVENS.

4551 F ii. Lucy RIPLEY was born on 4 Nov 1812 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont and died on 5
Feb 1815 at age 2. She never married and had no children.

4552 M iii. Unidentified RIPLEY was born on 10 Apr 1815 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont and
died on 10 Apr 1815 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont. He never married and had no
children.

4553 F iv. Sally Maria RIPLEY  was born on 23 Oct 1816 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont.

4554 F v. Martha Caroline RIPLEY  was born on 12 Sep 1818 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont.

2245.  Sylvanus RIPLEY  (Phebe SAMPSON 934, Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1790 in Woodstock, Windham Co., Connecticut and died on 23 Oct 1865 in
Montpelier, Washington Co., Vermont at age 75.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs., 4 months.

Sylvanus married Mary SMITH on 14 Nov 1815 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont. Mary was born in 1793,
died on 25 Jul 1846 in Montpelier, Washington Co., Vermont at age 53, and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery,
Barre, Washington Co., VT.

• Age at Death: 53 yrs of age.

Children from this marriage were:
4555 M i. Sylvanus RIPLEY Jr. was born in 1817.

• Residence: 1850: With parents.
1860: Oshkock, WI with Lucy Ripley, age 27, perhaps wife of his sister.

4556 F ii. Orlena RIPLEY was born circa 1826, died on 26 Mar 1849 in Montpelier, Washington Co.,
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Vermont at age 23, and was buried in Elmwood Cemetery, Barre, Washington Co., VT.

• Age at Death: 23 yrs.

4557 F iii. Helen RIPLEY was born circa 1826 and died on 25 Nov 1849 at age 23.

• Age at Death: 23 yrs.

4558 M iv. Franklin RIPLEY was born in 1828 and died on 15 Jan 1852 in Montpelier, Washington
Co., Vermont at age 24. He never married and had no children.

4559 F v. Lucy RIPLEY was born in 1832.

• Residence: 1860: Perhaps the Lucy Ripley age 27 in WI with brother Sylvanus.

Sylvanus next married Caroline BROWN in Sep 1854 in Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont. Caroline was
born circa 1808 and died after 1859.

2252.  Bethiah Sampson WATERMAN  (Lucy SAMPSON 935, Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1).

Bethiah married Thomas Cushman STANDISH, son of Ebenezer STANDISH and Lydia CUSHMAN,.
Thomas was born in 1785.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4560 F i. Lydia Ann STANDISH was born in 1811.

4561 F ii. Phebe Waterman STANDISH was born in 1820.

Phebe married Nelson Campbell CURTIS.

4562 M iii. Thomas Cushman STANDISH Jr. was born in 1822.

Thomas married Sally Soule BOSWORTH.

Thomas next married Maria B. TILLSON/TILSON.

2255.  Fanny WATERMAN (Lucy SAMPSON 935, Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1865.

Fanny married Giles THOMPSON in 1818. Giles was born in 1794 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4563 M i. Daniel Soule THOMPSON was born in 1822 and died in 1852 in Providence, Providence

Co., Rhode Island at age 30.

2256.  Lydia SAMPSON (Peleg SAMPSON 937, Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 15 Feb 1799 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Apr 1861 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs. Born Plympton. Maiden name Sampson, daughter of Peleg and Sally Sampson.

Lydia married William SHAW Jr., son of William SHAW 2nd and Ruth BRYANT, on 20 Apr 1822 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 6 Mar 1791 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1743 on Page 340)
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2264.  Clarissa BRYANT (Capt. Levi BRYANT 938, Abigail SAMPSON 249, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 
1) was born on 9 Jan 1783 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Clarissa married someone.

Her child was:
+ 4564 F i. Abigail GAMMON.

2267.  Marcia BRYANT (Capt. Levi BRYANT 938, Abigail SAMPSON 249, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1)
.

Marcia married Lysander WATERMAN, son of Thomas Rogers WATERMAN and Mary/Molly ELLIS,  
on 14 Feb 1833 in Sangerville, Piscataquis Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4565 F i. Clara/Clarissa Bryant WATERMAN  was born in Dec 1821 in ME.

2269.  Olivia MURDOCH (Luther MURDOCH 964, Sarah SAMPSON 254, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1)
 was born on 19 May 1805 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Another name for Olivia was Eliza.

Olivia married Andrew Leach ALDEN on 27 Nov 1828 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Andrew was born on 4 Nov 1804 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Dec 1880 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4566 M i. Leander M. ALDEN was born circa 3 Nov 1829 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 10 Apr 1903 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 73.

2270.  Mordecai Ellis MORTON  (Priscilla BENNETT 972, Mary SAMPSON 255, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born in 1799 in MA.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Mordecai E. Morton, æ 51, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,300, b. MA; Christiana
W., 54, F., b. MA; Henry E., M., Shoemaker, b. ME; Mary Ann, 20, F., b. ME; Deborah A., 18, F., b.
ME, attended School; Betsey W., 17, F., b. ME; Edwin F., 15, M., Farmer, b. ME, attended School;
George H.., 11, M., b. ME, attended School.
1860: M. E. Morton, æ 61, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,700, Value of Personal Estate $400, b.
MA; Ellen L., 28, F., b. ME; George H., 21, M., Boot Maker, b. ME.
1870: Morton, Mordecai E., æ 71, M., W., Works for Boot Shop, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of
Personal Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Ellen D. [Deborah], 38, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Personal
Estate $250, b. ME; Geo[rge] H., 31, M., W., Works in Boot Shop, b. ME, 21; Victoria [daughter-in-
law], 26, F., W., at Home, Value of Personal Estate $150, b. ME.

Mordecai married Christina WOOD. Christina was born in 1796 in MA and died prob. after 28 Aug 1850 and
bef. 9 Jun 1860 at age 54.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4567 M i. Henry E. MORTON was born circa 1828 in ME and died between 16 Jun 1880 and 5 Jun

1900.

+ 4568 F ii. Mary Ann MORTON was born in 1829.

4569 F iii. Deborah A. "Ellen" MORTON was born circa 1832 in ME.

• Census: 1880: Morton, Ellen D., W., F., æ 49, Single, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b.
ME.

4570 F iv. Betsey W. MORTON was born circa 1833 in ME.
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+ 4571 M v. Edwin F. MORTON was born in Apr 1834 in ME.

4572 M vi. George H. MORTON was born in Mar 1839 in ME.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Boot maker.
1880-1900: Brick mason.
1910: Job work mason.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with wife Victoria at home of father Mordecai Morton, q.v.
1880: Morton, George H., W., M., æ 41, married, Brick Mason, b. ME, parents b. ME;
Victoria A., W., F., 39, Wife, married, keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Morton, George H., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1839, æ 61, Married 37 yrs., b. ME,
parents b. MA, Brick mason, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Victoria A., Wife,
W., F., b. Nov 1840, 59, Married 37 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Morton, George H., Head, M., W., æ 71, Married 48 yrs., b. ME, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Job Work Mason, reads, writes, Rents Home; Victoria D., Wife, F., W., 69,
Married 47 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes.

George married Victoria A. UNKNOWN circa 1863. Victoria was born in Nov 1840 in ME.
They had no children.

2276.  Peleg BARTLETT (Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 13 May 1771 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1818 in West Indies at age 47.

• Age at Death: 47 yrs.

Peleg married Jane ADAMS, daughter of Joseph ADAMS and Eleanor CARNER/CARNES, on 25 Nov
1798 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jane was born on 2 Jan 1775 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 May 1856 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 4 mos. 24 days. Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
4573 F i. Mahala BARTLETT was born on 12 Sep 1799 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1823 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 24.

• Date and Place of Death: [The date and place given here is based on rather tenuous
evidence. According to the Kingston marriage records, Mahala's husband Clement D.
married a second time on 1 Dec 1828. This time to the widow Ellen/Eleanor Brewster. A
Kingston death reocrd of 1823 lists an unidentified wife of Clement D. Brewster dying of a
"rupture" at the age of 23. No further info is provided. The MA VR 1841-1910 list deaths
of 2 Ellen Brewsters in Kingston. One is for a widow aged 84 in 1880 whose place of birth
and parents arelisted as  unknown. The other is for an Ellen who died in 1893 but
unfortunately there is no image of the record and thus no dates or other information. There
are no death records for an Eleanor Brewster in Kingston. I have assumed that the unnamed
wife who died in 1823 at the age of 23 is Mahala who was born in 1799. As no children are
listed in the Kingston VR for Mahala and Clement D., the whole exercise is, literally,
fruitless. SBCWJR]

Mahala married Clement D. BREWSTER, son of Martin BREWSTER and Sally
DREW, on 7 May 1820 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Clement was born circa
14 Aug 1798 in Hollowell, Kennebec Co., Maine and died on 16 May 1862 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 9 mos. 2 days. Married.

4574 M ii. Peleg BARTLETT Jr. was born on 14 Jan 1801 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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+ 4575 F iii. Jane BARTLETT was born on 1 Dec 1803 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 10 Sep 1843 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

4576 M iv. Joseph Adams BARTLETT was born on 10 Mar 1806 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 4577 F v. Caroline BARTLETT was born in 1811 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 17 Apr 1885 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

4578 F vi. Unidentified BARTLETT was born circa Jan 1817 and died in Jul 1818 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 6 mos. Daughter of Peleg.

Peleg next married Unidentified LEACH.

2282.  Uriah BARTLETT Jr. (Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born on 23 Jul 1789 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Uriah married Olive HOLMES on 13 Apr 1823 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4579 F i. Mahala BARTLETT was born on 13 Oct 1823 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Mahala married Stephen HOLMES.

+ 4580 M ii. Frederick William BARTLETT was born on 8 Jan 1826 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4581 M iii. George BARTLETT was born on 19 Sep 1827 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

George married Susannah H. RICHARDSON.

+ 4582 M iv. Ichabod BARTLETT was born on 27 Sep 1829 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4583 M v. Thomas Holmes BARTLETT was born on 4 Oct 1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Thomas married Caroline E. FULLER.

4584 M vi. Robert Bruce BARTLETT was born on 16 Mar 1833 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Residence: Cir 1883, San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California.

Robert married Elizabeth UNKNOWN.

• Of: San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California.

4585 M vii. Eugene BARTLETT was born on 7 Jun 1835 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 27 Oct 1862 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 27.

• Occupation: 1862: Clerk.

• Age at Death: 27 yrs. 11 mos. 20 days. Single. [Does not yield the date of birth given in the
Kingston VR]

2288.  Betsey BRADFORD (Israel BRADFORD 986, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born in 1803 and died in 1882 at age 79.

Betsey married Otis A. PHINNEY. Otis was born in 1800 and died in 1887 at age 87.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 4586 M i. Ezra PHINNEY 2nd was born on 27 Apr 1845 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1918 at age 73.

2301.  Peleg WESTON Jr. (Peleg WESTON 996, Mercy/Marcy SAMPSON 259, Peleg 49, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 3 Mar 1806 in Hebron, Oxford Co., Maine and died on 25 Dec 1897 in Willimantic,
Piscataquis Co., Maine at age 91.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Peleg Weston, æ 44, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $300, b. ME; Elizabeth, 32, F., b.
ME; Frances, 3, F., b. ME; Irving, 1, M., b. ME.
1860: Peleg Weston, æ 54, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $400 [?], Value of Personal Estate $154,
b. ME; Elizabeth H., 42, F., b. ME; Frances, 13, F., b. ME; Irving, 11, M., b. ME; Ellen, 5, F., b. ME;
Clara, 9/12, F., b. ME.
1870: Weston, Peleg, æ 64, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $800, value of Personal Estate
$1,065, b. ME, 21; Elizabeth, 52, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Irvin [sic], 21, M., W., at Home, b.
ME; Clara, 10, F., W., at Home, b. ME.
1880: Weston, Pelig [sic], W., M., æ 74, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. ME; Elizabeth, W., F., 62, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Ervin [sic], W., M., 31, Son, Single, Laborer, b. ME,
parents b. ME; Carrie [sic], W., F., 20, Daughter, at Home, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Peleg married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Peleg next married Elizabeth H. WADE, daughter of Philip WADE and Mary YOUNG,. Elizabeth
was born circa Jul 1818 in Friendship, Knox Co., Maine and died on 7 Nov 1902 in Willimantic, Piscataquis
Co., Maine at age 84.

• Middle initial: 1900 Census records it as "C."

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a widow living with son Irving and his family, q.v.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 4 mos.

Children from this marriage were:
4587 F i. Frances WESTON was born circa 1847 in ME.

+ 4588 M ii. Irving WESTON was born on 25 Jan 1849 in ME and died on 16 Oct 1924 in Willimantic,
Piscataquis Co., Maine at age 75.

4589 F iii. Ellen WESTON was born circa 1855 in ME.

4590 F iv. Clara WESTON was born circa Sep 1859 in ME.

2302.  Jonathan SAMPSON III  (Jonathan Jr. 998, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born circa 20 Dec 1786 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Dec 1869 in
Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Occupation: 1869: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Jonathan Sampson, æ 53, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1500, b. MA; Betsey, 50,
F., b. MA; George, 29, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1500, b. MA; Angenette [George's wife], 23,
F., b. MA; Mary G. [Geroge & Angenette's daughter], 2, F., b. MA; Elizabeth A. [George and
Angenette's daughter], 2/12, F., b. MA, Mary B. Jonathan and Betsey's daughter], 17, b. MA; attended
School; Emma E. Whiting, 11, F., b. MA, attended School.

• Residence: Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Revolutionary War: Pensioner.[Unlikely since the war ended in 1783. SBCWJR]

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 11 mos. 12 days. Married. Only father Jonathan listed.
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Jonathan married Betsey GIBBS, daughter of Joseph GIBBS and Betsey UNKNOWN, on 15 May 1814 in
Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Betsey was born on 16 Mar 1792 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4591 M i. George A. SAMPSON died after 1862.

• Identity: Possibly the same person as George Gibbs Sampson (q.v.). [SBCWJR]

• Residence: 1863, Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4592 M ii. Leander SAMPSON was born on 22 Jan 1815 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1890 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

+ 4593 M iii. Jonathan Horace/Horrace SAMPSON  was born on 23 Oct 1816 in Ashburnham,
Worcester Co., MAm.

4594 F iv. Elizabeth Laws SAMPSON  was born on 2 Nov 1818 in Winchendon, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 4595 M v. George Gibbs SAMPSON was born on 26 Sep 1820 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

4596 M vi. Charles SAMPSON was born on 26 Nov 1826 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

4597 F vii. Mary Barrett SAMPSON  was born on 5 Sep 1832 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

2304.  Isaac SAMPSON  (Jonathan Jr. 998, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

Isaac married someone.

His children were:
4598 M i. Isaac A. SAMPSON.

Isaac married Sarah L. UNKNOWN. Sarah was born circa 1835 and died on 9 Feb 1862 at
age 27.

• Of: Hampton Falls, NH.

• Age at Death: 27.

4599 F ii. Catharine E. SAMPSON.

• Parentage: Hutchinson says she was the daughter of Amassa and Nancy Meare Sampson
and granddaughter of Robert and Olive P. Sampson.

Catharine married Charles NASH on 17 Apr 1849 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

2307.  Dolly SAMPSON  (Jonathan Jr. 998, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Mar
1792 in Gardner, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died liviing in 1863 at age 71.

Dolly married Henry GIPSON on 4 Aug 1811 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4600 F i. Susan Samson GIPSON was born on 1 Mar 1812 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

4601 M ii. Henry GIPSON Jr. was born on 16 Nov 1813 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

481 Produced by Legacy

Massachusetts.

Henry married Mary PERRY on 5 Jun 1836 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Ipswich, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire.

4602 F iii. Dolly Rosina GIPSON was born on 20 Oct 1815 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

4603 M iv. Merrick GIPSON was born on 14 Sep 1817 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Merrick married Roxana TOWNSEND on 20 Jan 1842 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

4604 F v. Maria Hunt GIPSON was born on 3 Feb 1820 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Sep 1839 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age
19.

• Age at Death: 19 yrs. 7 mos. 1 day.

4605 F vi. Sarah Elizabeth GIPSON.

4606 F vii. Mary Abigail GIPSON  was born on 8 Sep 1825 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

4607 F viii. Julia Ann GIPSON was born on 29 Sep 1827 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

4608 F ix. Jane GIPSON was born on 24 Jun 1832 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

4609 M x. Charles GIPSON was born on 12 Mar 1834 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

4610 F xi. Louisa GIPSON was born on 26 Jun 1837 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

2311.  Oliver SAMPSON Jr.  (Oliver 1002, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

• Residence: 1861, Jamestown, NY.

Oliver married someone.

His child was:
4611 M i. George O. SAMPSON.

• Of: Jamestown, NY.

George married Elizabeth LAWRENCE.

• Of: Lancaster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

2317.  Amos SAMPSON (Ephraim 1003, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1792 in
Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Jul 1823 in Stockholm, NY at age 31.

• Residence: From Asburnham to Crown Point, NY, in 1802; to Essex, NY, in Mar 1819.

Amos married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
4612 M i. Rev. Amos J. SAMPSON was born on 6 Apr 1815 in Crown Point, Essex Co., New York

and died living in 1863 at age 48.

• Occupation: Minister until failing health, then in 1850 postmaster of Swanton, VT, until
1855. Elected Judge of Probate for Franklin, VT, in 1856.
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• Residence: 1863, St. Albans, Franklin Co., Vermont.

2320.  Levi SAMPSON (Ephraim 1003, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

Levi married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
4613 M i. Unidentified SAMPSON.

2323.  Almon SAMPSON (Ephraim 1003, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1812 in
NY.

• Of: Millbury, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Charlton Depot, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Postmaster.

• Census: 1850: Almon Sampson, 38, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Lucy, 39, F., b. MA; Joseph A., 12, M., b.
MA, attended School; Lyman P., 9, M., b. MA, attended School; Laura, 7, F., b. MA, attended School;
Reuben C. Brown, 19, M., Laborer, b. MA.
[N.B. In 1860 and future census Almon and the children's place of birth will be "NY."
1860: Almon Sampson, æ 48, M., Merchant, Value of Real Estate, $4000, Value of Personal Estate
$1500, b. NY; Lucy P., 49, F., Value of Real Estate $1000, b. MA; Joseph A., 22, M., b. NY; Lyman P.,
19, M., b. NYattended School; Laura A., 17, F., b. NY, attended School.
1870: Sampson, Almon, æ 58, M., W., Grocer & D[ry?] r[etail?], Value of Real Estate $2000, Value of
Personal Estate $2500, b. New York, 21; Lucy P., 59, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Lyman P., 29, M.,
W., Farm Laborer, b. New York, 21; Columbia [Lyman's wife], 26, F., W., No Occupation, O.[hio]
native; Sarah S. [Lyman's child], 2, F., W., b. MA.

Almon married Lucy PRATT, daughter of Joseph PRATT and Anna MOREY, on 17 Aug 1836 in Dudley,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born on 10 Oct 1810 in Charlton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Charlton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Josseph and Lucy Pratt had an earlier Lucy Pratt who died 19 Jun 1810.

Children from this marriage were:
4614 M i. Joseph A. SAMPSON was born circa 1838 in NY.

+ 4615 M ii. Lyman P. SAMPSON was born in Mar 1841 in NY and died by 6 Apr 1930 at age 89.

4616 F iii. Laura A. SAMPSON was born circa 1843 in NY.

2328.  Isaac GOODWIN (Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1)
 was born on 28 Jun 1786 and died on 17 Sep 1832 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 46.

Isaac married Elizabeth HAMMATT, daughter of Abraham HAMMATT and Priscilla LeBARON, on 11
Sep 1810. Elizabeth was born on 10 Jan 1789 and died on 12 Apr 1877 at age 88.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4617 F i. Lucy Lothrop GOODWIN was born on 4 Jul 1811 and died on 6 Jan 1872 at age 60.

+ 4618 F ii. Elizabeth Mason GOODWIN was born on 13 Jan 1813 in Sterling, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 Nov 1876 at age 63.

4619 M iii. William Hammatt GOODWIN was born on 24 Apr 1815 and died on 7 Dec 1862 at age
47.

4620 M iv. Francis Henry GOODWIN was born on 12 Jun 1817 and died on 13 May 1832 at age 14.

4621 M v. John Emery GOODWIN was born on 14 Aug 1820 and died on 24 Mar 1822 at age 1. He
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never married and had no children.

+ 4622 M vi. John Abbott GOODWIN was born on 21 May 1824 and died on 21 Sep 1884 at age 60.

+ 4623 F vii. Mary Jane GOODWIN was born on 25 Feb 1831 and died on 30 Mar 1894 at age 63.

2329.  LeBaron GOODWIN (Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 25 Sep 1788 and died on 15 Jun 1838 at age 49.

LeBaron married Sarah THOMAS on 16 Nov 1811. Sarah died on 10 Dec 1828.

• Of: Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4624 F i. Sarah LeBaron GOODWIN was born on 20 May 1822.

4625 M ii. Henry Cushing GOODWIN was born on 25 Jun 1824 and died on 12 Nov 1860 at age 36.

LeBaron next married Mary LEGGETT in 1830. Mary was born on 4 Oct 1800 and died in Jun 1880 at age
79.

The child from this marriage was:
4626 F i. Jane Frances GOODWIN was born on 9 Sep 1835 and died on 3 Feb 1893 at age 57.

Jane married Thomas F. WITHROW on 29 Oct 1859.

2331.  Mary Ann GOODWIN (Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 22 Feb 1792 and died on 22 Apr 1872 at age 80.

Mary married Thomas RUSSELL on 14 Jan 1814. Thomas died on 26 Sep 1855.

• Civic service: State Treasurer 1842-3 and 1844-5.

Children from this marriage were:
4627 F i. Elizabeth RUSSELL was born on 28 Jun 1815 and died on 20 Dec 1900 in Plymouth, MA

at age 85. She never married and had no children.

+ 4628 F ii. Lydia Cushing RUSSELL was born on 4 Jul 1817 and died on 7 May 1881 at age 63.

+ 4629 F iii. Mary RUSSELL was born on 9 Jan 1820 and died on 19 Feb 1896 at age 76.

+ 4630 M iv. William Goodwin RUSSELL  was born on 18 Nov 1821 and died on 6 Feb 1896 at age 74.

+ 4631 M v. Thomas RUSSELL Jr. was born on 26 Sep 1825 and died on 9 Feb 1887 at age 61.

4632 F vi. Jane Frances RUSSELL was born on 14 Sep 1827 and died on 16 Oct 1884 at age 57.

Jane married Abraham FIRTH.  They had no children.

2333.  Frederick H. GOODWIN (Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 28 Apr 1795 and died on 8 Jul 1835 in New Orleans, Orleans Co., Louisiana at age 40.

Frederick married Juliet Almy ROBBINS, daughter of Hon. Asher ROBBINS and Unknown, on 11 Oct
1824. Juliet was born in 1791 and died on 20 Oct 1866 in Newport, RI at age 75.

Children from this marriage were:
4633 M i. William Frederick GOODWIN was born on 12 May 1827 and died on 16 Aug 1827. He

never married and had no children.

+ 4634 F ii. Maria Ellery GOODWIN  was born on 19 May 1828.

4635 M iii. William LeBaron GOODWIN was born on 23 Nov 1829.

4636 F iv. Juliet Hunter GOODWIN was born on 26 Sep 1831.
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4637 M v. Isaac Bradford GOODWIN  was born on 29 Jan 1833 and died on 10 Nov 1855 at age 22.

2338.  Nathaniel GOODWIN (Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 9 Jul 1803 and died after 22 Apr 1869.

Nathaniel married Deborah CUSHING. Deborah was born on 28 Aug 1807 and died on 8 Feb 1852 at age 44.

The child from this marriage was:
4638 M i. Hersey Bradford GOODWIN was born on 11 Mar 1833.

Nathaniel next married Hester WERNER on 9 Feb 1853. Hester died on 8 Sep 1868.

The child from this marriage was:
4639 M i. Thomas Russell GOODWIN was born on 27 Dec 1854.

Nathaniel next married Sarah KELLEY on 22 Apr 1869.

2339.  Rev. Hersey Bradford GOODWIN  (Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 15 Aug 1805 and died on 9 Jul 1836 in Plymouth, MA at age 30.

Hersey married Lucretia WATSON, daughter of Benjamin Marston WATSON and Lucretia STURGIS, on
1 Jun 1830. Lucretia died on 11 Nov 1831.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4640 M i. William Watson GOODWIN was born on 9 Nov 1831.

Hersey next married Amelia MACKIE on 16 Jun 1834. Amelia was born on 23 Oct 1835.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4641 F i. Amelia GOODWIN was born on 23 Oct 1835. She never married and had no children.

+ 4642 M ii. Hersey Bradford GOODWIN was born on 30 Oct 1836.

2347.  John Shaw SAMPSON  (George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born on 21 Dec 1806 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Occupation: Politician.

• Residence: 1863, Cortlandville, Cortland Co., New York.

John married Catharine SCHERMERHORN on 3 Dec 1829. Catharine was born on 17 Sep 1810 in Homer,
Cortland Co., New York and died on 2 Oct 1852 in Cortlandville, Cortland Co., New York at age 42.

• Age at Death: 42.

Children from this marriage were:
4643 F i. Mary C. SAMPSON was born on 29 Oct 1830 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York and died

living in 1863 at age 33.

• Residence: 1863, Buchanan, Berrien Co., Michigan.

Mary married Frederick W. HOLMES on 10 Nov 1852 in Cortlandville, Cortland Co., New
York. Frederick died living in 1863.
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• Residence: 1863, Buchanan, Berrien Co., Michigan.

4644 M ii. Isaac S. SAMPSON was born on 28 Mar 1832 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York.

Isaac married Imogene L. MARTIN on 10 Sep 1861.

• Of: Coventry, Chenango Co., New York.

4645 F iii. Clarissa M. SAMPSON  was born on 29 Apr 1834 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York
and died on 12 Oct 1844 in Lapeer, Cortland Co., New York at age 10. She never married
and had no children.

4646 M iv. John Melvin SAMPSON  was born on 11 Feb 1839 in Solon, Cortland Co., New York.

4647 F v. Gertrude N. SAMPSON was born 10 Sep 1839 [sic] in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY.

4648 M vi. George W. SAMPSON was born on 1 Feb 1851 in Cortland Village, NY and died on 5 Sep
1851. He never married and had no children.

John next married Jane R. PALMER on 22 Mar 1853 in Virgil, Cortland Co., New York. Jane was born on 6
Apr 1814 in Silver Lake, PA.

2348.  George Whitefield SAMPSON  (George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 28 Feb 1808 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Nov 1846 in Lapeer,
Cortland Co., New York at age 38.

• Residence: Truxton, Virgil and Lapeer, Cortland Co., NY.

• Age at Death: 38.

George married Lucina GARDNER in 1837. Lucina was born on 25 Sep 1818.

• Of: Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4649 M i. Gideon Gardner SAMPSON was born in May 1838 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY and died

on 1 Dec 1840 at age 2. He never married and had no children.

4650 F ii. Mary Melinda SAMPSON  was born on 3 Apr 1840 in Virgil, Cortland Co., New York.

Mary married Jonathan WATROUS in 1860.

4651 F iii. Hannah SAMPSON was born on 22 Sep 1843 in Virgil, Cortland Co., New York and died
on 28 May 1846 at age 2. She never married and had no children.

4652 F iv. Deborah Cushing SAMPSON was born on 4 Sep 1845 in Lapeer, Cortland Co., New York.

2349.  Deborah Cushing SAMPSON  (George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 14 Aug 1809 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Misc.: Twin of Mary E.

• Residence: 1863, Cortlandville, Cortland Co., New York.

Deborah married Horace BLISS on 10 Oct 1832. Horace was born on 25 Sep 1804 in Leyden, MA and died
after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Cortlandville, Cortland Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
4653 M i. De Lloyd BLISS was born on 28 Jan 1836 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY.

De married Martha THIRDS.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

486 Produced by Legacy

4654 M ii. De Lay BLISS was born on 7 Oct 1840 in Berkshire, NY and died on 4 May 1846 at age 5.
He never married and had no children.

4655 M iii. Alonzo O. BLISS was born on 14 Jul 1846 in Berkshire, NY.

2350.  Mary Eaton SAMPSON  (George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 14 Aug 1809 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Dec 1854 in
Athens, PA at age 45.

• Misc.: Twin of Deborah C.

Mary married Zephaniah HICKS in Sep 1829 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York. Zephaniah was born on 6
Oct 1807 in Pomfret, Windham Co., Connecticut and died on 18 Aug 1858 in Athens, Bradford Co.,
Pennsylvania at age 50.

• Cause of Death: Drowned.

Children from this marriage were:
4656 M i. George S. HICKS was born on 30 Sep 1830 in Pomfret, Windham Co., Connecticut.

George married Helen MILLER.

4657 M ii. Israel L. HICKS was born on 10 Nov 1832 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York.

Israel married Harriet T. BARNES.

4658 F iii. Polly E. HICKS was born on 16 Feb 1835 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York and died on
23 Jul 1845 at age 10. She never married and had no children.

4659 F iv. Phebe G. HICKS was born on 12 Dec 1836 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY.

Phebe married Irving GREENWOOD.

4660 M v. Alfred B. HICKS was born on 27 Aug 1838 in Berkshire, NY.

4661 M vi. Marshall O. HICKS was born on 27 Jan 1839 in Virgil, Cortland Co., New York.

4662 F vii. Deborah S. HICKS was born on 3 Dec 1842 in Caroline, Tomplins Co., New York.

4663 M viii. Horatio G. HICKS was born on 18 Nov 1844 in Richford, Tioga Co., New York.

4664 F ix. Hannah C. HICKS was born on 23 May 1848 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY.

2351.  Lorenzo Fearing SAMPSON  (George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 27 Nov 1810 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 12 Oct 1893 at age 82,
and was buried in Hillcrest Cemetery, DeRuyter, Madison Co.,.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Residence: 12 - 15 years in Truxton, Courtland Co., NY; more than 12 years in De Ruyter, Madison
Co., NY. Still there in 1863.

Lorenzo married Julia Ann PERRY in 1835 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY. Julia was born on 7 Jun 1809 in
Leyden, MA and died on 25 Aug 1840 at age 31.

Children from this marriage were:
4665 F i. Elizabeth W. SAMPSON was born on 14 May 1836 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY.

Elizabeth married Sidney BRIMINSTEUL.

4666 F ii. Hannah SAMPSON was born on 20 May 1838 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY and died on 20
Dec 1840 at age 2. She never married and had no children.

Lorenzo next married Esther W. WARNER on 30 Sep 1841 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY. Esther was born on
15 Apr 1818 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY and died on 20 Sep 1847 at age 29.
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The child from this marriage was:
4667 M i. Lorenzo Warner SAMPSON was born on 17 Aug 1847 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY and

died on 8 Aug 1862 in De Ruyter, Madison Co., New York at age 14. He never married and
had no children.

Lorenzo next married Emma E. HOPKINS on 1 Jan 1850 in Norwich, Chenango Co., New York. Emma was
born on 22 Jul 1828 in Norwich, Chenango Co., New York, died in 1924 at age 96, and was buried in Hillcrest
Cemetery, DeRuyter, Madison Co.,.

Children from this marriage were:
4668 M i. Francis Gaylord SAMPSON  was born on 20 Apr 1851 in De Ruyter, Madison Co., New

York and died on 27 Oct 1859 at age 8. He never married and had no children.

4669 M ii. Robert M. SAMPSON was born on 18 May 1853 in De Ruyter, Madison Co., New York
and died on 7 Aug 1853. He never married and had no children.

+ 4670 M iii. George W. SAMPSON was born on 10 Sep 1854 in De Ruyter, Madison Co., New York,
died on 3 Apr 1924 at age 69, and was buried in Hillcrest Cemetery, DeRuyter, Madison
Co.,.

4671 M iv. William F. SAMPSON was born on 14 Sep 1856 in De Ruyter, Madison Co., New York.

4672 F v. Julia Ernestine SAMPSON  was born on 23 Feb 1859 in De Ruyter, Madison Co., New
York.

4673 F vi. Unidentified daughter SAMPSON  was born in 1861 in De Ruyter, Madison Co., New York
and died in 1861. She never married and had no children.

2352.  Horatio Gates SAMPSON  (George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1)
 was born on 7 Jul 1812 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Place of Birth: Vinton says Kingston, MA.

• Occupation: Farmer and speculator.

• Residence: Buchanan, Berrien Co., Michigan. Previously in Bertrand, MI.

Horatio married Adeline E. HOWE. Adeline was born on 18 Mar 1825 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY.

Children from this marriage were:
4674 F i. Maria SAMPSON was born on 25 Oct 1844 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

4675 M ii. George W. SAMPSON was born on 22 Feb 1846 in Bertrand, Berrien Co., Michigan.

4676 F iii. Emma A. SAMPSON was born on 30 Nov 1847 in Bertrand, Berrien Co., Michigan.

4677 F iv. Lunette SAMPSON was born on 7 Feb 1849 in Bertrand, Berrien Co., Michigan.

4678 F v. Jenny Hannah SAMPSON was born on 5 Aug 1851 in Bertrand, Berrien Co., Michigan.

2353.  Isaac Marshall SAMPSON  (George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1)
 was born on 7 Feb 1814 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York and died after 1862.

• Occupation: Hotel-keeper: "Samson's Temperence House" at Homer Village (formerly kept by his
father).

• Residence: 1863, Homer, Cortland Co., New York.

Isaac married Mary Ann WARNER, daughter of Ira WARNER and Unknown, on 6 Dec 1842 in Homer,
Cortland Co., New York. Mary was born on 6 Jan 1824 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY.
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The child from this marriage was:
4679 M i. Francis Marshall SAMPSON  was born on 13 Feb 1859 in Homer, Cortland Co., New

York.

2354.  Maria SAMPSON  (George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 12 Oct 1815 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York.

Maria married Osmond D. CROFOOT on 1 Oct 1835. Osmond was born on 8 Mar 1814 in Preble, Cortland
Co., New York and died on 7 Dec 1838 at age 24.

• Residence: Preble, Cortland Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
4680 F i. Ellen CROFOOT was born on 3 Jun 1836 in Preble, Cortland Co., New York.

• Residence: Indianapolis, IN.

Ellen married Burton T. MALEY on 5 Oct 1862.

4681 F ii. Lucy CROFOOT was born on 7 Jul 1837 in Preble, Cortland Co., New York.

• Residence: Bertrand, Berrien Co., Michigan.

Lucy married Charles F. HOWE on 21 Oct 1858.

2355.  Asenath P. SAMPSON (George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born on 31 Mar 1817 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York and died after 1862.

• Residence: Seneca Falls, Seneca Co., New York.

Asenath married Ebenezer DEMING. Ebenezer was born on 14 Sep 1812 in CT and died after 1862.

Children from this marriage were:
4682 M i. Edward DEMING was born on 2 Jul 1839 in Preble, Cortland Co., New York and died on

23 Feb 1840. He never married and had no children.

4683 F ii. Alice DEMING was born on 14 Mar 1841 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY.

4684 M iii. Edwin DEMING was born on 1 May 1845 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY and died on 2 Jun
1853 in Seneca Falls, Seneca Co., New York at age 8. He never married and had no children.

• Cause of Death: Drowned.

4685 M iv. Edgar DEMING was born on 6 Apr 1847 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY.

4686 F v. Ada DEMING was born on 10 Jul 1849 in Jamesville, Onondaga Co., New York.

4687 F vi. Amy DEMING was born on 5 Aug 1851 in Seneca Falls, Seneca Co., New York and died
1858 or 1859 at age 7. She never married and had no children.

2356.  Barclay SAMPSON  (George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 11 Feb 1819 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Residence: 1862, Cortland Village, NY.

Barclay married Nancy L. TURK on 2 May 1840. Nancy was born on 14 Sep 1816 in Harpersfield, Delaware
Co., New York.
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Children from this marriage were:
4688 F i. Dolphina SAMPSON was born on 13 Dec 1843 in Virgil, Cortland Co., New York.

4689 M ii. Simeon Devern SAMPSON was born on 9 Aug 1848 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York.

4690 M iii. Barclay Fremont SAMPSON  was born on 8 Apr 1855 in Harford, Cortland Co., New York.

4691 F iv. Nancy Elrene SAMPSON was born on 21 Oct 1857 in Buchanan, Berrien Co., Michigan.

2358.  Hannah Shaw SAMPSON  (George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1)
 was born on 19 Mar 1823 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York and died living in 1863 at age 40.

• Residence: 1863, Cortlandville, Cortland Co., New York.

Hannah married Daniel ROSE on 3 Jan 1843. Daniel was born on 30 Nov 1814 in Exeter, Otsego Co., New
York.

Children from this marriage were:
4692 M i. Dewitt ROSE was born on 13 Sep 1843 in Moravia, NY.

4693 F ii. Mary H. ROSE was born on 9 Oct 1849 in Cortland Village, NY.

4694 M iii. Henry D. ROSE was born on 25 Dec 1858 in Cortlandville, NY.

2361.  Peleg TUPPER Jr. (Peleg TUPPER 1024, Priscilla SAMPSON 262, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 3 Oct 1793 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Aug 1828 in Lost At Sea at age 34.

• Occupation: 1828: Mariner.

• Date of Death: Kingston VR also says Jul 1827 at age 33.

Peleg married Sally Drew BREWSTER on 9 Aug 1821 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

Children from this marriage were:
4695 M i. Martin Lewis TUPPER  was born on 3 Mar 1823 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Martin married Jane FOSTER, daughter of Deacon James FOSTER Jr. and
Sarah/SALLY RIPLEY, on 3 Oct 1847 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jane
was born on 31 Aug 1828 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1847: School teacher.

4696 F ii. Sarah Brewster TUPPER was born on 22 Mar 1827 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2362.  Lucy TUPPER (Peleg TUPPER 1024, Priscilla SAMPSON 262, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 27 Jun 1797 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Aug 1845 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs. 2 mos. 2 days.

Lucy married Francis JOHNSON, son of Capt. Richard Francis JOHNSON and Polly TURNER, on 3 Feb
1823 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Francis was born on 3 Dec 1794 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Feb 1850 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 55.

• Occupation: 1850: Mariner.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4697 M i. Francis Marshall JOHNSON  was born on 15 Oct 1822 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.
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+ 4698 M ii. Winslow JOHNSON was born on 4 May 1824 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4699 F iii. Angeline Berkley JOHNSON was born on 4 Jul 1827 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4700 F iv. Mary Turner JOHNSON was born on 26 May 1833 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2371.  Sally BRADFORD (Priscilla TUPPER 1025, Priscilla SAMPSON 262, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born on 8 Jul 1805 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sally married Benjamin SAMSON, son of Croad/Croade SAMSON and Bethany DAWS,. Benjamin
was born on 24 Apr 1797 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Jul 1880 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: Benjamin Sampson, æ 53, M., Yeoman, Real estate value $2500, b. MA; Sally B., 45, b.
MA; Charles S., 24, M., Housewright, b. MA; Martin H., 22, M., Housewright, b. MA; George, 21,
Mason, b. MA; Walter S., no occupation, b. MA, attends school; Columbus, 13, M., b. MA, attends
school; William W., 12, M., b. MA, attends school; Wendall A., 8, M., attends school; Huldah, 31, F.,
b. MA.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 2 mos. 24 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
4701 M i. Charles S. SAMSON was born circa 1826 in MA.

• Occupation: 1850: Housewright.

4702 M ii. Martin H. SAMSON was born circa 30 Sep 1827 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 14 Aug 1903 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Occupation: 1850: Housewright.
1903: Mechanic.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 10 mos. 14 days.

4703 M iii. George SAMSON was born from circa 1829 to 1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Oct 1862 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania at
age 32.

• Occupation: 1850-1862: Mason.

• Age at Death: 31 yrs. Married.

4704 M iv. Walter S. SAMSON was born circa 1833 in MA.

• Occupation: 1850: Baker.

4705 M v. Columbus SAMSON was born circa 1836 in MA.

+ 4706 M vi. William W. SAMSON was born circa 1837 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4707 M vii. Wendall A. SAMSON was born circa 1842 in MA.

4708 F viii. Sarah Bradford SAMSON was born circa Sep 1848 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Jul 1849 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 10 mos.

2379.  Eunice SAMPSON (Lemuel 1044, Barnabas II 265, Barnabas 51, Isaac 7, Abraham 1)
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 was born on 7 May 1810 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1858 in Ledyard, New
London Co., CT at age 48.

Eunice married James NEDSON, son of John NEDSON and Mary PEGAN,. James was born in
1808 in Woodstock, Windham Co., Connecticut and died on 28 Nov 1852 in Woodstock, Windham Co.,
Connecticut at age 44.

Children from this marriage were:
4709 M i. Ephraim NEDSON was born in 1815 in CT and died in 1886 in Sturbridge, Worcester Co.,

MA at age 71.

+ 4710 F ii. Mary Ann NEDSON was born on 24 Jun 1825 in Sturbridge, Worcester Co., MA and died
in 1889 in Stonington, New London Co., Connecticut at age 64.

2386.  Elizabeth COLLINS (Rhoda RICKETSON 1062, Jonathan RICKETSON Jr. 274, Abigail HOWLAND 

52, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jan 1774 in Beekman, Clinton Co., New York and died on 27 Oct
1851 in Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin at age 77.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of daughter Elida and son-in-law John V. Ayer, q.v.

Elizabeth married John MANNEY on 1 Sep 1796 in Poughkeeosie, Dutchess Co., New York. John was born
on 27 Dec 1763 in Poughkeeosie, Dutchess Co., New York and died on 25 Jun 1839 in Ghent, Columbia Co.,
New York at age 75.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4711 F i. Elida Vanderbaugh MANNEY was born on 1 Jan 1802 in Poughkeeosie, Dutchess Co.,

New York and died circa 1877 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 75.

2420.  Howard SOULE/SOULES  (Elijah SOULE/SOULES 1083, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54,
Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1789 in NY and died in 1875 at age 86.

• Occupation: 1850: Tanner.
1860: Mechanical tanner.
1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Howard Soule, æ 61, M., Tanner, Value of Real Estate $4,000, b. NY; Mary, 25, F., b.
NY; Howard Jr., 20, M., Farmer, b. NY; Wright, 11, M., b. NY.
1860: Howard Soule, æ 70, M., Mechanical Tanner, Value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of Personal
Estate $1,000, b. NY; Wright, 20, M., Farmer, NY; Sarah Davis, 22, F., Servant, b. NY.
1870: Soule, Howard, æ 80, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $5,000, Value of Personal Estate
$805, b. NY, 21; Wright S., 30, M., W., Farmer, b. NY, 21; George, 10, M., W., b. NY, attended
School; Mary E., 8, F., W., b. NY, attended School; Chandley, Kate, 50, F., W., House Keeper, b. NY.

Howard married Sophia WRIGHT in 1815.

Children from this marriage were:
4712 F i. Mary SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1825 in NY.

4713 M ii. Howard SOULE/SOULES Jr. was born circa 1830 in NY.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

Howard married Sarah UNKNOWN. Sarah was born circa 1828 in NY.

4714 M iii. Wright SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1839 in NY.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Farmer.
 

2431.  Howland SOULE/SOULES  (Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac
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HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1777 and died in 1817 at age 40.

Howland married Mary HAGAMAN. Mary was born in 1783 and died in 1867 at age 84.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4715 M i. Benjamin SOULE/SOULES was born in 1802 and died in 1865 at age 63.

4716 M ii. John SOULE/SOULES was born in 1804.

+ 4717 M iii. Jeremiah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1806 and died in 1876 at age 70.

4718 F iv. Rachel SOULE/SOULES was born in 1808.

Rachel married Joseph PENFOLD.

4719 F v. Deborah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1811.

Deborah married Bernard TWEEDLE.

4720 M vi. Howland SOULE/SOULES was born in 1815.

2446.  Eliza Tallman RUSSELL (Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56,
Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Nov 1784 and died on 16 Jan 1827 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 42.

• Age at Death: 42 yrs.

• Date of Death: Emery says 19 Jan 1827.

Eliza married Cornelius GRINNELL/GREENAL Jr., son of Capt. Cornelius GRINNELL/GREENAL and
Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND,  on 26 Jun 1808 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Cornelius was
born on 8 Feb 1786 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Dec 1830 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 44.

• Occupation: Early years: Commission business in NY followed by reurn to New Bedford and farming
in Potomska, raising Merino sheep.
1828: New Bedford.With brother-in-law William W. Swain a contractor with the government for
several years supplying lighthouses.

• Civic service: Representative in Legislature for three years for Dartmouth and New Bedford.

• Age at Death: 44 yrs. "[in lot with Eliza T (1827) and Mary, 1838] G.R.3."

Children from this marriage were:
4721 F i. Elizabeth R. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 3 Jul 1809 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 26 Feb 1842 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
32. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 44 yrs.

+ 4722 M ii. Lawrence GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 17 Apr 1811 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Dec 1893 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
82.

+ 4723 F iii. Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 28 Jan 1813 in New Bedford, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Feb 1903 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age
90.

+ 4724 M iv. Joseph G. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 29 Oct 1814 in New Bedford, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Jan 1873 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at
age 58.

+ 4725 M v. Edmund GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 26 Mar 1817 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Sep 1843 in Mill Point, Wayne Co., Kentucky at age 26.
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+ 4726 M vi. William Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 10 Mar 1819 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in Aurora, Cayuga Co., New York.

4727 M vii. Francis GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 7 Oct 1820 and died in 1821 at age 1. He
never married and had no children.

+ 4728 M viii. Francis GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 5 Nov 1821 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Jan 1914 in Yellow Springs, Greene Co., Ohio at age 92.

4729 F ix. Susan R. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 23 Mar 1823 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 4730 F x. Cornelia GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 19 Mar 1825 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Mar 1904 in Washington, DC at age 79.

2447.  William Tallman RUSSELL  (Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56,
Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Nov 1788 and died on 6 Mar 1872 at age 83.

• Occupation: Whale fishery and candle manufacture, and the South American trade.
1849: Collector for port of New Bedford.
Secretary of the Bedford Commonwealth Insurance Co.

William married Sylvia GRINNELL/GREENAL, daughter of Capt. Cornelius GRINNELL/GREENAL 
and Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND,  on 15 Dec 1819 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Sylvia
was born on 11 Aug 1791 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Sep 1844 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 53.

Children from this marriage were:
4731 F i. Ellen RUSSELL was born on 26 Dec 1820 and died on 22 May 1848 at age 27. She never

married and had no children.

4732 F ii. Laura RUSSELL was born on 10 Aug 1822 and died young. She never married and had no
children.

4733 M iii. Gilbert RUSSELL was born on 1 Dec 1823 and died on 12 Dec 1893 in NY at age 70. He
never married and had no children.

4734 F iv. Elizabeth RUSSELL was born on 22 Aug 1825 and died on 12 Feb 1867 at age 41. She
never married and had no children.

4735 M v. Morton RUSSELL was born on 26 Oct 1827 and died on 7 Aug 1830 at age 2. He never
married and had no children.

4736 M vi. Henry RUSSELL was born on 25 Oct 1829 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 24 Sep 1904 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 74.

• Biographical: Large manufactruring interests in Providence and was considered one of the
welthiest men in Rhode Islan.

Henry married Hope Brown IVES, daughter of Moses Brown IVES  and Unknown, in
1864.  They had no children.

4737 F vii. Mary RUSSELL was born on 12 Aug 1831 and died on 23 Dec 1833 at age 2. She never
married and had no children.

2452.  Susan RUSSELL (Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jan 1800 and died on 17 Nov 1832 at age 32.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Susan married Hon. Moses Hicks GRINNELL/GREENAL,  son of Capt. Cornelius
GRINNELL/GREENAL and Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND,  on 11 Nov 1824. Moses was born on 23 Mar
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1803 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Nov 1877 in New York City, New York Co.,
New York at age 74.

• Occupation: With brothers in Grinnell, Minturn & Co.
1869-1870: Collector of the port of New York.

• Civic service: 1839-1841: Served in Congress as a Whig.
President of the NYC Chamber of Commerce, member of the Central Park Commission, commissioner
of charities and correction for five years, president of the Union Club for six years.
 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4738 F i. Julia Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 16 Mar 1837 in New York City, New

York Co., New York and died on 16 Feb 1915 in New York City, New York Co., New York
at age 77.

4739 M ii. Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 9 Aug 1839 in New York City, New York Co.,
New York.

• Occupation: Grinnell, Minturn & Co.

Irving married Joanna D. HOWLAND, daughter of Gardiner Green HOWLAND and
Unknown, in 1863. Joanna died in 1905. They had no children.

+ 4740 F iii. Fanny Leslie GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 23 Sep 1842 in New York City, New
York Co., New York and died on 14 May 1887 at age 44.

2455.  Elizabeth HOWLAND (William HOWLAND 1104, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Feb 1792 and died on 28 Sep 1830 at age 38.

Elizabeth married John L. BROWNE, son of Robert BROWNE and Elizabeth HARTSHORNE, on 26 Oct
1809. John was born in 1779 and died in Apr 1847 at age 68.

• Occupation: Merchant., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
4741 M i. John BROWNE was born on 15 Jul 1810 and died on 18 Jun 1815 at age 4. He never

married and had no children.

4742 F ii. Sarah H. BROWNE was born on 1 Jun 1812. She never married and had no children.

4743 M iii. William H. BROWNE was born on 13 Mar 1814 and died in 1853 at age 39. He never
married and had no children.

4744 F iv. Elizabeth BROWNE was born on 13 Apr 1816. She never married and had no children.

+ 4745 F v. Jane BROWNE was born on 18 Jun 1818 in New York and died on 23 Jul 1891 in New
York at age 73.

4746 F vi. Mary BROWNE was born on 4 Sep 1820. She never married and had no children.

4747 F vii. Anna BROWNE was born on 10 Oct 1822. She never married and had no children.

+ 4748 M viii. Robert BROWNE was born on 6 May 1825 and died in 1906 at age 81.

4749 F ix. Catherine BROWNE was born on 28 Sep 1830 and died on 8 Jun 1836 at age 5. She never
married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of John Browne.

4750 M x. John BROWNE was born on 28 Sep 1830. He never married and had no children.
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• Misc.: Twin of Catherine Browne.

2456.  Hetty HOWLAND (William HOWLAND 1104, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56,
Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Mar 1795 and died on 11 Dec 1869 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 74.

Hetty married George HUSSEY, son of Silvanus HUSSEY and Lydia WING, on 11 Jan 1821. George was
born on 2 Mar 1791 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Jan 1868 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 76.

• Occupation: Cir 1842. Came to New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA, from New York. Merchant marine
owner and captain. 1849-1866 a director of the Bedford Commercial Bank.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4751 M i. William Howland HUSSEY  was born on 24 Jan 1824 in New York City, NY and died after

Jan 1918.

4752 M ii. John Browne HUSSEY was born on 4 Apr 1826 in New York and died on 4 Aug 1909 in
New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 83. He never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Abby H. Hussey.

4753 F iii. Abby H. HUSSEY was born on 4 Apr 1826 and died on 30 Mar 1899 at age 72. She never
married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of John Browne Hussey.

+ 4754 M iv. George HUSSEY was born on 24 Nov 1828 in New York and died on 23 May 1872 in
Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 43.

+ 4755 F v. Elizabeth Browne HUSSEY was born on 21 Jan 1831 in New York and died on 16 Oct
1906 in Concord, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

4756 F vi. Sarah H. HUSSEY was born on 10 Jan 1834 and died on 2 Nov 1915 in Vineland,
Cumberland Co., New Jersey at age 81. She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: "An artist of much merit."

4757 F vii. Mary B. HUSSEY was born on 24 Aug 1837 and died on 25 Dec 1839 at age 2. She never
married and had no children.

2462.  Cornelius GRINNELL/GREENAL Jr. (Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Feb 1786 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Dec 1830 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 44.

• Occupation: Early years: Commission business in NY followed by reurn to New Bedford and farming
in Potomska, raising Merino sheep.
1828: New Bedford.With brother-in-law William W. Swain a contractor with the government for
several years supplying lighthouses.

• Civic service: Representative in Legislature for three years for Dartmouth and New Bedford.

• Age at Death: 44 yrs. "[in lot with Eliza T (1827) and Mary, 1838] G.R.3."

Cornelius married Eliza Tallman RUSSELL, daughter of Gilbert RUSSELL and Lydia TALLMAN, on
26 Jun 1808 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Eliza was born on 27 Nov 1784 and died on 16 Jan
1827 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

• Age at Death: 42 yrs.

• Date of Death: Emery says 19 Jan 1827.
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(Duplicate Line. See Person 2446 on Page 492)

Cornelius next married Mary RUSSELL, daughter of Gilbert RUSSELL and Lydia TALLMAN, on 9
Oct 1828 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 14 Oct 1790 and died on 10 Sep
1838 in Blue Sulphur Springs, Greenbriar Co., West Virginia at age 47.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2464.  Sylvia GRINNELL/GREENAL (Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas
HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Aug 1791 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Sep 1844 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 53.

Sylvia married William Tallman RUSSELL, son of Gilbert RUSSELL and Lydia TALLMAN, on 15
Dec 1819 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 4 Nov 1788 and died on 6 Mar
1872 at age 83.

• Occupation: Whale fishery and candle manufacture, and the South American trade.
1849: Collector for port of New Bedford.
Secretary of the Bedford Commonwealth Insurance Co.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2447 on Page 493)

2465.  William Palmer GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Sep 1797 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Nov 1850 in San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California at age 53.

• Occupation: 1850: Merchant.

• Census: 1850: Wm. P. Grenell [sic], æ 52, M., Merchant, Real Estate Valued @ $5,000, b. MA; Mary
B., 47, F, b. MA; John, 27, M., Student, b. MA; Henry, 22, M., Taylor, b. MA; Sylvia, 18, F., b. MA;
Elizabeth, 16, F., b. MA, attended School; Wm. P., 8, M., b. MA, attended School; Mary Downing, 17,
F., b. MA.

William married Mary Brown COGGESHALL  Int 3 Nov 1821 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts. Mary was born on 14 Feb 1802 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 12
Dec 1872 at age 70.

• Middle initial: P in New Bedford marriage record.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4758 M i. John Coggshall GRINNELL/GREENAL was born circa 1823 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 14 Jul 1908 in Needham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 85, and
was buried on 15 Jul 1908 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

4759 M ii. Charles Green GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 6 Sep 1825 and died on 8 Aug 1827
at age 1. He never married and had no children.

+ 4760 M iii. Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 17 May 1827 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Jan 1892 in Pepin, Pepin Co., Wisconsin at age 64.

+ 4761 F iv. Sylvia Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 6 Sep 1831 in New Bedford, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Nov 1915 in Paris, France at age 84.

4762 F v. Elizabeth C. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 1 Oct 1833 and died on 9 Aug 1851 at
age 17.

4763 M vi. William Palmer GRINNELL/GREENAL Jr. was born on 17 Dec 1841.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

497 Produced by Legacy

• Residence: Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Unmarried.

2466.  Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL (Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas
HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Feb 1799 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Jun 1874 in New York City, New York Co., New York at age 75.

• Occupation: Member of Fish & Grinnell and then Grinnell, Minturn & Co., NY.

• Hobby: Geography. In 1850 fitted out an expedition at his own expense to search in the Arctic for Sir
John Franklin under De Haven. In 1853 with George Peabody he spendt $50,000 to equip the second
Franklin expedition led by Dr. Elisha Kent Kane. In 1860 contributed to the Hayes Arctic expedition
and the Polaris expedition of 1861. First president of the American Geographical Society.

Henry married Sarah MINTURN, daughter of William MINTURN and Sarah BROWNE, on 12 Jun 1822.
Sarah died in Apr 1881.

• Of: NY.

Children from this marriage were:
4764 M i. Cornelius GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 15 Dec 1825 and died in 1869 in Cowen,

Isle of Wight, England at age 44. He never married and had no children.

+ 4765 F ii. Sarah Minturn GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 30 Oct 1827 in NY and died on 28
Feb 1905 in Nice, France at age 77.

+ 4766 M iii. Robert Minturn GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 30 Dec 1829 in NY and died on 17
Apr 1898 in Nice, France at age 68.

4767 M iv. William Minturn GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 30 Nov 1831 and died on 2 Nov
1870 in AR at age 38. He never married and had no children.

4768 F v. Mary Minturn GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 6 Dec 1834 and died young. She
never married and had no children.

4769 M vi. Henry Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 27 Nov 1836 and died young. He
never married and had no children.

+ 4770 F vii. Sylvia Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 3 May 1838 in NY.

4771 F viii. Mary Minturn GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 17 Jan 1841 and died on 28 Aug
1847 at age 6.

+ 4772 M ix. Adm. Henry Walton GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 19 Nov 1843 in NY.

2467.  Abraham B. GRINNELL/GREENAL (Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jun 1801 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Abraham married Mercy S. DYER/DAY on 22 Apr 1839 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
4773 F i. Mary B. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 15 Jun 1837 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Parentage: Needs further confirmation.SBCWJR

2468.  Hon. Moses Hicks GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Mar 1803 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Nov 1877 in New York City, New York Co., New York at age 74.
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• Occupation: With brothers in Grinnell, Minturn & Co.
1869-1870: Collector of the port of New York.

• Civic service: 1839-1841: Served in Congress as a Whig.
President of the NYC Chamber of Commerce, member of the Central Park Commission, commissioner
of charities and correction for five years, president of the Union Club for six years.
 

Moses married Susan RUSSELL, daughter of Gilbert RUSSELL and Lydia TALLMAN, on 11 Nov 1824.
Susan was born on 22 Jan 1800 and died on 17 Nov 1832 at age 32.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2452 on Page 493)

Moses next married Julia IRVING, daughter of William IRVING and Julia PAULDING, on 30 Jun
1836 in New York City, New York Co., New York. Julia was born on 21 Nov 1803 and died on 23 Feb 1872 in
Genoa, Italy at age 68.

Children from this marriage were:
4774 F i. Julia Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 16 Mar 1827 and died on 16 Feb 1915

at age 87.

4775 M ii. Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 9 Aug 1839.

4776 F iii. Fanny Leslie GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 23 Sep 1842 and died on 14 May 1887
at age 44.

2470.  James Madison GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Oct 1807 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Jun 1854 in Pomfret, Windham Co., Connecticut at age 46.

James married Elizabeth PERRY, daughter of Dr. George H. PERRY and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, Int 21
Aug 1830 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth died circa 1855 in Thompson, Windham Co.,
Connecticut.

• Of: Hopkinton, Washington Co., Rhode Island.

Children from this marriage were:
4777 F i. Harriet W. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 7 Aug 1833 and died on 28 Sep 1902 in

Manhattan, KS at age 69. She never married and had no children.

+ 4778 M ii. Moses J. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 22 Mar 1835 and died on 21 Jul 1864 in
Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York at age 29.

4779 M iii. George P. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 19 Sep 1837 and died on 20 Dec 1865 at
age 28. He never married and had no children.

+ 4780 M iv. John W. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 7 Jun 1839 and died on 28 Oct 1884 in
Danielson, Windham Co., Connecticut at age 45.

4781 M v. Hagadon W. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 19 Jul 1841 and died in Hong Kong,
China. He never married and had no children.

4782 M vi. Daniel H. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 4 Jun 1848. He never married and had no
children.

• Residence: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

4783 M vii. Herbert H. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 5 Jan 1851 and died on 15 Feb 1883 in
Walla Walla, Walla Walla Co., Washington at age 32.
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Herbert married Unidentified UNKNOWN.  They had no children.

2491.  Ebenezer? SOULE/SOULES (Ebenezer SOULE/SOULES 1124, Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia
HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born 23 Mar/Dec 1777/8? in VT and died on 30 Apr 1834 in
Hillsdale, Columbia Co., New York.

Ebenezer? married Sarah OAKLEY in 1803.

Children from this marriage were:
4784 M i. Lester SOULE/SOULES.

4785 F ii. Nancy SOULE/SOULES. She never married and had no children.

4786 M iii. Reuben SOULE/SOULES.

4787 M iv. Nathan Ethan SOULE/SOULES was born in 1804 and died in 1884 at age 80.

Nathan married Lena VAN TASSEL.

Nathan next married Nancy Jane FAST.

4788 F v. Sarah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1805.

Sarah married John SHUTTLEWORTH.

4789 F vi. Drusilla SOULE/SOULES was born in 1809.

Drusilla married Uriah TIPPLE in 1830.

Drusilla next married Joseph BOOTS in 1849.

4790 M vii. Ebenezer SOULE/SOULES was born in 1809 and died in 1899 at age 90.

Ebenezer married Susan Maria BRADBURN in 1836.

4791 F viii. Laura J. SOULE/SOULES was born in 1810 and died in 1897 at age 87.

Laura married John DISHART.

4792 M ix. Henry SOULE/SOULES was born in 1816 and died in 1910 at age 94.

Henry married Olive STEBBINS in 1840.

4793 M x. Albert SOULE/SOULES was born in 1817 and died in 1891 at age 74.

Albert married Mary/Polly COON  in 1835.

4794 F xi. Rebecca SOULE/SOULES was born in 1818 and died in 1886 at age 68.

Rebecca married William RAINY.

Rebecca next married William F. GLADDING.

4795 M xii. Levi SOULE/SOULES was born in 1820 and died in 1874 at age 54.

Levi married Unidentified LINDSAY.

4796 F xiii. Mary SOULE/SOULES was born in 1822 and died in 1900 at age 78.

Mary married Eliphalet WYMAN in 1843.

4797 M xiv. Frederick SOULE/SOULES was born in 1825.

2503.  Thomas SOULE/SOULES (Daniel SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1129, Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia
HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1791 and died in 1861 at age 70.

• Year of Birth: Schneible says 1792.

• Misc.: Twin of William.
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Thomas married Elizabeth WILDER circa 1812. Elizabeth was born in 1790 and died in 1860 at age 70.

Children from this marriage were:
4798 F i. Maria SOULE/SOULES.

4799 F ii. Sarah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1816.

4800 M iii. John SOULE/SOULES was born in 1818.

4801 F iv. Lydia SOULE/SOULES was born in 1821.

+ 4802 M v. William SOULE/SOULES was born in 1823 and died in 1910 at age 87.

4803 M vi. Peter SOULE/SOULES was born in 1825.

2537.  Unidentified?? SOULE/SOULES  (George SOULE/SOULES 1136, George SOULE/SOULES 294, Lydia
HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born circa 1763 in Dutchess Co., NY and died circa 1790 at age
27.

Unidentified?? married Fones WILBOR perhaps c. 1783.

The child from this marriage was:
4804 U i. Unidentified WILBOR was born circa 1808 in NY and died 1880+ in OR? at age 72.

2539.  Lydia SOULE/SOULES (George SOULE/SOULES 1136, George SOULE/SOULES 294, Lydia HOWLAND 
57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born circa 1767 in Dutchess Co., NY and died after 1810 in Washington,
NY?.

Lydia married William HUTCHINS circa 1791.

The child from this marriage was:
4805 F i. Deborah HUTCHINS was born circa 1792.

Deborah married Isaac REMESEN circa 1809.

2540.  John?? SOULE/SOULES (George SOULE/SOULES 1136, George SOULE/SOULES 294, Lydia HOWLAND 

57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born circa 1769 in Dutchess Co., NY and died in perhaps New Milford,
Litchfield Co., Connecticut.

John?? married Unidentified UNKNOWN 1795 ?.

John?? next married Esther LANE/LEE circa 1800 in poss. New Milford, Litchfield Co., Connecticut.

Children from this marriage were:
4806 F i. Hannah?? SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1795.

Hannah?? married Walter CLEAVER in 1811.

+ 4807 M ii. John SOULE/SOULES was born in 1802 in Kent, Litchfield Co., Connecticut.

2541.  Nathan SOULE/SOULES (George SOULE/SOULES 1136, George SOULE/SOULES 294, Lydia HOWLAND 

57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born circa 1772 in VT and died on 30 Jan 1857 in Pomfret/Dunkirk,
Chautauqua Co., New York at age 85.

Nathan married Mabel/Mary HODGES  circa 1792 in Hoosick Falls, Rensselaer Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
4808 F i. Irene SOULE/SOULES.

4809 M ii. Anthony Tunias SOULE/SOULES was born in 1797 and died in 1865 in Erie Co., PA at
age 68.

Anthony married Emily BATES circa 1818.
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+ 4810 M iii. Nathan SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1800.

4811 F iv. Jane SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1804 in NY.

Jane married Charles HOYT.

Jane next married Alanson RHODES.

2544.  William SOULE/SOULES (Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia
HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1789 in Great Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., New York
and died on 21 Jan 1852 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY at age 63.

William married Deborah/Dora Ann PADDOCK in 1810 in Blenheim, Schoharie Co., New York.
Deborah/Dora was born circa 1781 in Dutchess Co., NY and died on 26 Jul 1867 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY
at age 86.

Children from this marriage were:
4812 M i. Benjamin SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1814 and died in Tioga Co., NY.

Benjamin married Betsey UNKNOWN.

+ 4813 M ii. John SOULE/SOULES was born on 8 Jul 1818 in Blenheim, Schoharie Co., New York and
died on 11 Jul 1885 in Watervliet, Berrien Co., Michigan at age 67.

+ 4814 F iii. Betsey SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1819 in Blenheim, Schoharie Co., New York and
died on 28 Dec 1848 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY at age 29.

+ 4815 M iv. Orrin SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1822 and died after 1875.

4816 M v. Stephen SOULE/SOULES.

4817 F vi. Emeline SOULE/SOULES died in Sempronius, Cayuga Co., New York.

2549.  George SOULE/SOULES Jr. (George SOULE/SOULES 1138, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia
HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1).

George married Jane KEEFER.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4818 M i. William Riley SOULE/SOULES.

2559.  Margaretta CUTLER  (Margaret SOULE/SOULES 1140, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 
57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1789.

Margaretta married William Gould NORTHROP in 1810.

Margaretta next married Henry? WYMANS/WINANS/WYNANT(S) in 1793.

Children from this marriage were:
4819 M i. Allen WYMANS/WINANS/WYNANT(S) was born in 1794.

4820 M ii. Henry WYMANS/WINANS/WYNANT(S) was born in 1796.

4821 F iii. Mary Eliza WYMANS/WINANS/WYNANT(S)  was born in 1798.

4822 F iv. Anna WYMANS/WINANS/WYNANT(S) was born in 1799.

4823 F v. Sally WYMANS/WINANS/WYNANT(S) was born in 1801.
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Seventh Generation (4th Great-Grandchildren)

2596.  Samuel SAMPSON Jr. (Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 17 Apr 1791 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 15 Nov 1824 at age
33, and was buried in Oak Grove/Vine Hills Cemetery, Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: Mariner.

• Military Service: Soldier in War of 1812 and seaman in fleet on Lake Champlain.

Samuel married Abigail BARTLETT, daughter of Solomon BARTLETT and Lydia WOOD, on 4
Aug 1814 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 28 Feb 1795 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 13 Jul 1869 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and was
buried in Old Grove Cemetery, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Vinton says 27 Feb 1791.

• Place of Birth: MA VR says Carver.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 4 mos. 7 days. Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4824 F i. Lydia SAMPSON was born on 24 Aug 1818 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 21 Jun 1879 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

4825 F ii. Abby Mercy SAMPSON was born on 9 Apr 1817, died on 15 Aug 1852 at age 35, and was
buried in Oak Grove/Vine Hills Cemetery, Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married
and had no children.

• Occupation: Teacher.

+ 4826 M iii. Samuel SAMPSON III was born 22 Feb 1819 (N.S.), died on 27 Dec 1887 at age 68, and
was buried in Sec. C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

+ 4827 F iv. Betsey Bartlett SAMPSON was born on 12 Jun 1820 in Plymouth, MA and died on 29 Aug
1906 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

+ 4828 M v. Solomon SAMPSON was born in May 1824 and died on 3 Apr 1852 in Plymouth, MA at
age 27.

2597.  Holmes SAMPSON (Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 

1) was born in Aug 1793 and died in 1839 at age 46.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Extinct!: "This branch of the family is now extinct."

Holmes married Sally MURDOCK, daughter of Elisha MURDOCK and Martha PERKINS,. Sally was born
circa 1794 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Jul 1858 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 64.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. "Widow of Holmes Sampson" stated on p. 253. Her parents listed on p. 237.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1659 on Page 327)

2598.  Lydia SAMPSON (Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1)
 was born on 4 Dec 1795 and died living in 1863 at age 68.
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• Residence: 1863, Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married Simeon STAPLES in 1820. Simeon died in 1833.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4829 M i. Simeon STAPLES Jr. was born on 10 Sep 1821 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

4830 F ii. Lydia STAPLES was born on 9 Apr 1823 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4831 F iii. Ann STAPLES was born on 9 Nov 1824 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4832 M iv. William STAPLES was born on 10 Sep 1826 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4833 F v. Mary Jane STAPLES was born on 19 Jul 1829.

4834 M vi. Samuel STAPLES was born on 15 Sep 1831 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4835 F vii. Margaret STAPLES was born on 31 May 1833 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2599.  John SAMPSON (Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 23 Apr 1798 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Mar 1844 in
New York, NY at age 45.

• Occupation: Iron business in Wareham firm of Tobey & Sampson; afterwards was a merchant in New
York City until 1836 when he retired from business with a large property, and purchased a farm in
Troy, NY.

John married Margaret J. WILLIAMS  on 3 Jun 1829 in New York. Margaret was born in 1812 and died on
28 Sep 1834 at age 22.

• Age at Death: 22.

The child from this marriage was:
4836 M i. Alfred Williams SAMPSON  was born on 2 Jul 1830 and died on 15 Mar 1834 at age 3. He

never married and had no children.

John next married Stella Maria HOLTON, daughter of Henry HOLTON and Susan UNKNOWN, on 7 Dec
1837. Stella died living in 1863.

• Of: White Creek, Washington Co., New York.

• Residence: 1863, Troy, NY.

Children from this marriage were:
4837 F i. Frances Adela SAMPSON was born on 10 Sep 1841.

4838 M ii. Albert Augustus SAMPSON was born on 4 May 1843.

2602.  Betsey SAMPSON (Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 18 Apr 1806 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 14 Apr 1886 in
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863, Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1860: Betsey Leach, æ 56, F., Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA; Ellen F., 26, F., Teacher,
b. MA; Lucy [sic], 23, F., Teacher, b. MA.
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1870: Leach, Betsey, æ 64, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Personal Estate $1500, b. MA; Ellen F.,
34, F., W., School Teacher, Value of Personal Estate $400, b. MA; Luthina, 32, F., W., School Teacher,
Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA.
1880: Leach, Betsey, W., F., æ 79, Widow, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ellen F., W., F., 45,
Daughter, Single, School Teacher, b. MA, parents b. MA; Luthina H., W., F., 42, Daughter, SIngle,
School Teacher, Consumption, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 11 mos. 25 days. Widow.

Betsey married Seth LEACH, son of Thomas LEACH and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, in Oct 1827. Seth
was born on 23 Apr 1790 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Dec 1850 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. Married.

• Census: 1850: Seth Leach, æ 60, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2000, b. MA; Elizabeth, 44, F., b.
MA; Ellen F., 16 F., b. MA; Lutheria H., 12, F., b. MA.
 

Children from this marriage were:
4839 F i. Elizabeth Jane LEACH was born on 29 Oct 1828 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 31 Aug 1847 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 18. She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1847: Housekeeper.

• Age at Death: 18 yrs. 10 mos. 2 days.

4840 F ii. Ellen Frances LEACH was born on 13 May 1834 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 28 Apr 1910. She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1860-1880, 1910: Teacher.

• Census: 1900: Leach, Ellen F., Head, W., F., b. May 1834, æ 66, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home.
1910: Leach, Ellen E. [sic], Ldgr, F., W., 70 [sic], Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Teacher, Pub. School, reads, writes.

4841 F iii. Luthera/Luthina LEACH was born on 19 Aug 1836 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Feb 1881 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 44.
She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1860-1880: Teacher.

• Age at Death: 44 yrs. 8 mos. Single.

2603.  Jane SAMPSON (Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 5 Dec 1808 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Dec 1858 in
Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

Jane married Jahaziah Shaw KING.

• Of: Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4842 F i. Sarah Jane KING was born in Sep 1832 and died living in 1863 at age 31.
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• Residence: 1863, Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married Unidentified UNKNOWN. Unidentified died living in 1863.

4843 M ii. Jahaziah Shaw KING Jr. was born in May 1840 and died living in 1863 at age 23.

• Residence: 1863, Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Jahaziah married Unidentified UNKNOWN. Unidentified died living in 1863.

2604.  Richard SAMPSON (Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 15 Nov 1811 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Mar 1854 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Residence: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Civic service: 1854. Represented Middleboro in the Massachusetts Legislature.

Richard married Mary Ann WOOD, daughter of George W. WOOD and Lydia TUCKER, on 3 May
1851 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 4 Mar 1822 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Dec 1888 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
66.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 66 yrs. 9 mos. 3 days.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4844 M i. George Richard SAMPSON was born on 2 Oct 1852 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died between census of 1920 & 1930.

2605.  Ira SAMPSON MD  (Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 23 Mar 1815 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Mar 1871 in
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 55.

• Place of Birth: MA VR says Dighton, MA.

• Occupation: 1846-1871: Physician.

• Residence: 1863, Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Previously (until 1853) in Dighton, MA.

• Census: 1850: Ira Sampson, æ 35, M., Physician, Value of Real Estate $2000, b. MA; Martha S., 23,
F., b. MA; John S., 1, M., b. MA; Grace, 2/12, F., b. MA; Morris Welsh, 30, M., Laborer, b. MA;
Lucinda Hill, 22, F., B., b. MA, cannot read or write.
1860: Ira Sampson, æ 44, M., Physician, Real Estate Value $4000, Personal Estate Value $1000, b.
MA, M. E., 33, F., b. MA; John S., 12, M., b. MA, attended School; Grace, 10, F., b. MA, attended
School; Julia, 8, F., b. MA, attended School; N. R. G., 6, F., b. MA, attended School; M. Henry, 23, F.,
Domestic, b. Eng.
1870: Sampson, Ira, æ 55, M., W., Physician, Real Estate Value $5,000, Personal Estate Value $1000,
b. MA, over 21; Martha, 43, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; John, 21, M., W., Printer, b. MA, 21;
Grace, 20, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Julia, 18, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Nancy, 16, F.,
W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Loring, Katie, 16, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. MA, parents
foreign born, cannot write.
 

• Age at Death: 55 yrs. 11 mos. 10 days. Married.

Ira married Martha Ellis SEAVER, daughter of Benajmin SEAVER and Susanna LIPPITT, on 11 Jun
1846 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Martha was born in Jun 1827 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Census: 1880: Sampson, Martha E., W., F., æ 52, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA; John S., W., M., 32,
Son, Single, Printer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Bartlett, Grace S., W., F., 30, Daughter, Married, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Bartlett, Josiah C., W., M., 324, Son in Law, Teacher in Academy, b. ME, father b. NH,
mother b. ME; Bartlett, Caly, W., M., 11/12, b. Jun [1879], Grandson, SIngle, b. MA, father b. ME,
mother b. MA; Sampson, Julia, W., F., 24, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Nannie
H. G., W., F., at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Calvin, Rosa, W., F., 22, Servant, b. MA, parents b.
Ireland; McCormick, Kate, W., F., 29, Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland.

• Residence: 1900: With daughter Nancy H. G. and son-in-law WIlliam R. Billings (q.v.) in Taunton.

Children from this marriage were:
4845 M i. Charles Brigham SAMPSON was born on 9 Mar 1847 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 8 Nov 1847. He never married and had no children.

4846 M ii. John S. SAMPSON was born in 1848 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died
before Jul 1859. He never married and had no children.

+ 4847 F iii. Grace SAMPSON was born on 3 Mar 1850 in Dighton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

4848 F iv. Julia SAMPSON was born on 21 Jan 1852.

• Residence: 1900: Chicago with brother-in-law Josiah C. and sister Grace and their family.

+ 4849 F v. Nancy Hull G. SAMPSON was born on 27 Mar 1854 in MA and died prob. bet. 8 Jan 1920
and 21 Apr 1930 at age 65.

+ 4850 M vi. John Seaver SAMPSON was born in Jul 1859 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died prob. 1910 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

2607.  Oliver SAMPSON  (Obadiah 1152, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 

1) was born on 22 Apr 1798 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Dec 1844 in Hyannis,
Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 46.

• Residence: Middleboro, to Centerville, and Hyannis (the latter two in Barnstable Co.), MA.

Oliver married Abigail Sturgis LINNELL, daughter of John LINNELL and Mercy CROCKER, on 6 Dec
1821. Abigail was born on 10 Jun 1795.

• Of: Barnstable, MA.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4851 M i. Almond SAMPSON was born on 15 Sep 1822 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts

and died on 1 Jun 1855 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

+ 4852 M ii. William SAMPSON was born on 22 Jan 1824 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts
and died on 1 Jun 1855 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

4853 F iii. Eliza SAMPSON was born on 22 Jan 1826. She never married and had no children.

• Residence: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

4854 F iv. Mercy SAMPSON was born on 14 Mar 1829.

Mercy married James K. DREW.

• Of: Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

4855 F v. Priscilla SAMPSON  was born on 4 Mar 1832.

Priscilla married Herman HUNTING.
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• Of: New London, NH.

• Residence: 1863, Cambridgeport, MA.

4856 M vi. Willard SAMPSON was born on 1 May 1834 and died on 18 Aug 1835 at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

2609.  Philander SAMPSON  (Obadiah 1152, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) 
was born in 1801.

• Misc.: Twin of Philo.

Philander married Chloe ATWOOD.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4857 M i. Samuel Miller Wood SAMPSON .

4858 M ii. Shradrach SAMPSON.

4859 F iii. Elizabeth F. SAMPSON was born circa 1834, died on 28 May 1844 at age 10, and was
buried in Alden Cemetery, Purchade/Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and
had no children.

• Parentage: All information about this individual is based on the assumption that  the
Elizabeth F. to which it belongs is the Elizabeth that was a daughter of Philander and Chloe
A. Sampson.[SBCW]

4860 F iv. Fidelia SAMPSON died in 1838 and was buried in Alden Cemetery, Purchade/Middleboro,
Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had no children.

4861 F v. Cornelia SAMPSON died in 1838 and was buried in Alden Cemetery,
Purchade/Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had no children.

2611.  Parmenus G. SAMPSON  (Obadiah 1152, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) 
was born circa 1803 in MA and died in 1866 at age 63.

• Residence: North Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of brother Obediah (Jr.) and Martha Sampson, q.v.

Parmenus married Charlotte W. BUMPUS circa 1832. Charlotte was born circa 1810, died on 25 Oct 1846 at
age 36, and was buried in Alden Cemetery, Purchade/Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Death: Vinton says she was still living in 1863.

• Age at Death: 36 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
4862 F i. Charlotte Whiting SAMPSON .

Charlotte married George PERKINS.

4863 F ii. Catharine SAMPSON.

4864 F iii. Cornelia SAMPSON.

4865 F iv. Mary SAMPSON. She never married and had no children.

4866 F v. Mary Miller SAMPSON  was born circa 1843 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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Mary married Galen Erastus Haskins LOVELL,  son of Thomas LOVELL and Abigail
UNKNOWN, on 23 May 1863 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Galen was
born circa 1839 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1863: Bonnet presser.

2612.  Obediah SAMPSON Jr.  (Obadiah 1152, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 
1) was born circa Apr 1812 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Sep 1888 in Stoneham,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Residence: 1863, North Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1888: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: Obediah Sampson, æ 37, M., Shoe Maker, Value of Real Estate $600, b. MA; Martha S.,
34, F., b. MA; Susan M., 12, F., b. MA, attended School; Cordelia F., 8, F., b. MA, attended School;
Parmenus G. [brother], 43, M., laborer, Value of Real Estate $50, b. MA; Joseph Dye, 25, M., Shoe
Maker, b. MA; William F. Stetson, 18, M., Shoe Maker, b. MA.
1860: Obediah Sampson, æ 46, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $500, Value of Personal Estate
$100, b. MA; Martha, 44, F., b. MA; Cordelia F., 18, F., Common[wealth/] School teacher, b. CT.
1870: Sampson, Obediah, æ 56, M., W., Shoe Cutter, Value of Real Estate $1,200, b. MA, 21; Martha,
54, F., W., b. MA; Allyn [i.e. Allen], Fanny, 28, F., W., Trance Medium, b. CT; Lovernest, 7, M., W., at
School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Sampson, Obediah, W., M., æ 66, Married, Works in Shoe Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Martha, W., F., 64, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Allyn [i.e. Allen], C. Fannie,
W., F., 37, Daughter, Married, Lecturer, b. CT, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 5 mos. Married.

Obediah married Martha M. SOPER, daughter of Isaac SOPER and Deborah TURNER,. Martha was
born on 14 Jul 1815 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 15 Oct 1903 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88, and was buried in Richmond Cemetery.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs. 3 mos 1 day. Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4867 F i. Susan M. SAMPSON was born circa 1838 in MA.

+ 4868 F ii. Cordelia Fanny/Fannie SAMPSON  was born in Sep 1841 in Derby, New Haven Co.,
Connecticut.

2620.  Lewis SAMPSON  (Nathan 1157, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was
born on 29 Sep 1800 in MA or ME and died on 1 Aug 1870 at age 69.

• Place of Birth: The 1850 Federal Census says ME while the 1860 and 1870 Federal Census say MA.

• Occupation: Yeoman.
1850-1870: Farmer.
 

• Census: 1850: Lewis Sampson, æ 49, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. ME; Miriam, 49, F.,
b. ME; Nathan Samposn [prob. father], 75, Farmer, b. MA.
1860: Lewis Sampson, æ 59, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,600, Value of Personal Estate $2,550,
b. MA [sic]; Miriam, 59, F, b. ME; Frances, 8, F., b. ME, attended School; Nathan [prob. father], 85,
M., Carpenter, Value of Personal Estate $50, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Lewis, æ 49 [sic], M., W., Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,500, b. MA, 21; marian, 68, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Lillian F., 18, F., W., at Home, b. ME,
attended School.
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Lewis married Miriam UNKNOWN. Miriam was born circa 1801 in ME.

The child from this marriage was:
4869 F i. Lillian Frances SAMPSON  was born circa 1852 in ME.

2635.  Freeman A. FULLER (Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 27 Nov 1804.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Freeman A. Fuller, æ 45, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,400, b. NY; Philinda, 42,
F., b. NY; Elizabeth, 15, F., b. NY, attended School; Sarah J., F., b. NY, attended School; Hellen M.,
13, F., b. NY, attended School; Lewis C., 10, M., b. NY, attended School; John A., 8, M., b. NY,
attended School; Henry E., 5, M., b. NY, attended School; Wiliam G., 38, M., Farmer, b. NY; Harriet
N., 29, F., b. NY; Hannah, 1, F., b. NY; Miriam Slocum, 20, M. [sic], Labor, b. NY, attended School;
Solomon Biggs, 18, M., Laborer, b. NY.
1860: F.[reeman] A. Fuller, æ 55, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $15,000, b. NY; Fhalinda [sic], 52,
F., Housekeeper, b. NY; William [brother], 44, M., Farmer, b. NY; Lewis C., 20, M., Farmer, b. NY;
Henry E., 16, M., Farmer, b. NY, attended School; Fanny A., 9, F., b. NY attended School; Harriet
[sister?], 42, M. [sic], Domestic, b. NY.
1870: Fuller, Freeman A., æ 65, M., W., farmer, Value of Real Estate $26,350, Value of Personal Estate
$14,000, b. NY, 21; Lewis C., 30, M., W., Farmer, Value of personal Estate $1,750, b. NY, m. Sep
[1869], 21; Henry E., 25, M., W., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. NY, 21; Fannie A., 19, F.,
W., at Home, b. NY, attended School; Philenda, 62, F., W., Keeps House, b. NY; Harriet [sister? -
domestic?], 52, F., W., b. NY; Nettie [daughter-in-law - wife of Lewis C.], 26, F., W., b. NY.

Freeman married Philinda CARTER. Philinda was born circa 1808 in NY.

Children from this marriage were:
4870 F i. Elizabeth FULLER was born circa 1835 in NY.

+ 4871 F ii. Mary FULLER.

+ 4872 F iii. Sarah Jane FULLER was born circa 1836 in NY.

+ 4873 F iv. Helen M. FULLER was born circa 1837 in NY.

+ 4874 M v. Lewis C. FULLER was born circa 1840 in NY.

+ 4875 M vi. John Newton FULLER was born in Oct 1841 in NY and died between 29 Apr 1910 and 28
Jan 1920.

4876 M vii. Henry E. FULLER was born circa 1845 in NY.

• Misc.: "Went away."

• Occupation: 1860: Farmer.

4877 F viii. Frances "Fanny" A. FULLER was born circa 1851 in NY.

Frances married E. R. LORD.

2638.  Ira West FULLER (Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Mar 1810 in Cambridge, Washington Co., New York, died on 31 Jan
1853 in Cambridge, Washington Co., New York at age 42, and was buried in Woodlands Cemetery, Cambridge,
Washington Co., NY.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Ira Fuller, æ 40, M., Farmer, b. NY; Clarissa, 31, F., b. NY; Robert Moore, 42, M.,
Laborer, b. Ireland; George Metcalf, 22, M., Laborer, b. NY.
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Ira married Clarissa Buckley CULVER, daughter of Isaac CULVER and Lucina WHELDEN, on 3
Jan 1850 in Cambridge, Washington Co., New York. Clarissa was born on 11 Sep 1818 in Argyle, Washington
Co., New York, died on 25 Apr 1889 in North Argyle, Washington Co., New York at age 70, and was buried in
Woodlands Cemetery, Washington Co., New York.

• Occupation: 1870: Seamstress.
1880: Keeping house.

• Census: 1860: Clarissa Fuller, 40, F., Value of Personal Estate $100, b. NY; Lucina, 10, F., b. NY,
attended School; Mary F., 7, F., b. NY, attended School.
1870: Fuller, Clarissa, æ 52, F., W., Semstress [sic], b. NY; Lucina, 19, F., W., Dress Maker, b. NY.
1880: Fuller, Clarissa, W., F., æ 61, Widow, Keeping House, b. NY, parents b. NY; Mary F., W., F., 27,
Daughter, Single, Teaching, b. NY, parents b. NY; Culver, Lucina, W., F., 95, Boarder [mother], Single
[sic], Dress Maker, b. NY, parents b. NY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4878 F i. Lucina Jane FULLER was born on 16 Nov 1850 in Cambridge, Washington Co., New

York, died on 27 Apr 1927 in Argyle, Washington Co., New York at age 76, and was buried
in North Argyle, Washington Co., New York.

4879 F ii. Mary Frances FULLER was born circa 1853 in NY.

• Occupation: 1870: School teacher.
School teacher in Elko, NV.

• Census: 1870: Fuller, Mary F., æ 17, F., W., School teacher, b. NY. [Enumerated at home
of Solomon Wheldon whom may be one of her maternal grandmother Lucina (Wheldon)
Culver's family.]

2639.  Daniel N. FULLER (Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 13 Apr 1811 in NY.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Farmer.
 

• Census: 1850: Daniel Fuller, æ 39, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $7,000, b. NY; Charlotte, 38, b.
NY; Jane A., 10, F., b. NY; John, 8, M., b. NY, attended School; Freeman A., 3, M., b. NY, attended
School [sic - probably should be with Jane A. entry]; Thomas Hanley, 26, M., Laborer, b. Ireland.
1860: Daniel N. Fuller, æ 50, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $4,500, Value of Personal Estate
$1,200, b. NY; Charlotte, 47, F., b. NY; John B., 23, M., Farmer, b. NY; Freeman, 15, M., Farmer, b.
NY, attended School; Mary Mills, 17, F., Domestic, b. NY.
1870: Fuller, Daniel, æ 61, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $10,000, Value of Personal Estate
$2,000, b. NY, 21; Charlotte, 59, F., W., Keeping House, b. NY.
1880: Fuller, Daniel M. [sic], W., M., æ 65 [sic], Married, Farmer, b. NY, parents b. CT; Charlotte,
W., F., 63 [sic], Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NY, parents b. CT; Burdick J., W., M., 38, Son,
Married, Farmer, b. NY, parents b. NY; Delia, W., F., 33, Daughter-in-Law, Married, at Home, b.
Ireland, parents b. Ireland; Charles, W., M., 13, Grandson, Single, attended School, b, NY, father b.
NY, mother b, Ireland; Freddy, W., M., 11, Grandson, Single, attended School, b. NY, father b. NY,
mother b. Ireland.

Daniel married Charlotte MOORE. Charlotte was born circa 1813 in NY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4880 F i. Jane Ann FULLER was born circa 1840 in NY.

+ 4881 M ii. John Burdick FULLER was born in Apr 1843 in NY.

4882 M iii. Freeman A. FULLER was born circa 1847 in NY and died died young. He never married
and had no children.
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• Occupation: 1860: Farmer.

2641.  Sarah F. FULLER (Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 5 May 1814 in NY.

Sarah married Luke Thomas MILLS. Luke was born circa 1814 in NY.

• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.
1860: Farm laborer.
1870: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Luke T. Mills, æ 36, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. NY; Sarah, 36, F., b.
NY, Sarah M., 9, F., b. NY, attended School; May S., 6, F., b. NY, attended School; William H., 1, M.,
b. NY.
1860: Luke T. Mills, æ 46, M., Farm Laborer, Value of Personal Estate $800, b. NY; Sarah, 46, F., b.
NY; Sarah M., 20, F., b. NY; May S., 15, F., b. NY, attended School; William H., 11, M., b. NY,
attended School.
1870: Mills, Thomas, æ 55, M., W., Carpenter, value of Personal Property $1,000, b. NY, 21; Sarah,
56, F., W., Keeps House, b. NY;William H., 21, M., W., Farmer, b. NY, 21; Niles, Maggie, 7, F., W., at
Home, b. NY, attended School; Rice, Jerome H., 59, M., W., Invelid, Value of Real Estate $4,900,
Value of Personal Estate $6,500, b. NY, 21.
 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4883 F i. Mary/May S. MILLS  was born circa 1844 in NY.

+ 4884 F ii. Sarah M. MILLS was born circa 1841 in NY.

4885 M iii. William Henry MILLS  was born circa 1849 in NY.

• Identity: The only William H. Mills located in the 1880 Federal Census that appears to be
this individual based on middle ititial, age, and place of birth (unfortunately place of birth
of parents not given) was a patient at the Michigan Asylum for the Insane in Kalamazoo.
[SBCWJR}

2643.  Willard SAMPSON  (Barzilla 1166, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 4 Nov 1793 in Washington Co., NY and died on 10 Sep 1876 in Sidney, Champaign Co.,
Illinois at age 82.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Willard Sampson, æ 53, M., Farmer, Farmer, Value of Real Estate $700, b. NY;
Margaret, 36, F., b. Canada; Mary An [sic], 18, F., attended School; John B., 15, M., Farmer, attended
School; Belinda, 16, F., attended School; Matilda, 13, F., attended School; James, 10, M., attended
School; David, 9, M., attended School; Nancy, 6, F; Rachel, 3, F.; Emily C., 1, F. [The place of birth of
all the children is given as "Do", i.e. ditto, the first appearing under the mother's "Canada." Later census
show that they were born in Indiana.SBCWJR]
1860: Willard Sampson, æ 64, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,400, Value of Personal Estate $900,
b. NY; Margaret, 44, F., b. Canada; David, 17, M., Farm laborer, b. IN, attended School; Nancy, 16, F.,
Domestic, b. IN, attended School; Rachel, 14, F., b. IN, attended School; Emily, 11, F., b. IN, attended
School; George Nichlos, 3, M., b. IL.
1870: Samson [note "p" is dropped as it will be for this family from this point on], Willard, æ 74, M.,
W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $6,400, value of personal Estate $750, b. NY, 21; Margaret, 50, F.,
W., Keeping House, b. Canada, parents foreign born; David, 25, M., W., Farmer, Value of Personal
Estate $430, b. IN, 21.

Willard married Margaret CRANDALL on 20 Sep 1876 in Moravian Mission. Margaret was born on 5 Oct
1813 in Canada and died on 8 Feb 1893 at age 79.
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• Census: 1880: Enumerated as a widow at home of son James and daughter-in-law Elisa Samson, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
4886 F i. Mary Ann SAMPSON was born circa 1832 in IN.

4887 M ii. John B. SAMPSON was born circa 1835 in IN.

4888 F iii. Belinda SAMPSON was born circa 1836 in IN.

4889 F iv. Matilda SAMPSON  was born circa 1837 in IN.

+ 4890 M v. James W. SAMPSON was born on 22 Feb 1840 in Marshall Co., IN and died on 23 May
1904 in Oconto, Custer Co., Nebraska at age 64.

4891 M vi. David SAMPSON was born circa 1841 in IN.

4892 F vii. Nancy SAMPSON was born circa 1844 in IN.

4893 F viii. Rachel SAMPSON was born circa 1847 in IN.

4894 F ix. Emily C. SAMPSON was born circa 1849 in IN.

2644.  Lucy SAMPSON (Seth 1167, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1).

Lucy married Daniel Rose WILSON.

The child from this marriage was:
4895 F i. Ina WILSON.

Ina married John STARR.

2645.  Hannah SAMPSON (Seth 1167, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was
born circa 1808 in NY.

Hannah married James R. WADE. James was born circa 1808 in OH.

• Occupation: 1850: Engineer.
1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: James Wade, æ 42, M., Engineer, Value of Real Estate $75, b. OH; Hannah, 42, F., b.
NY; Daniela, 16, F., b. IN; Rebecca, 14, F., b. IN, attended School; Caleb, 11, M., b. IN, attended
School; Hannah E., 9, F., b. IN, attended School; William J., 7, M., b. IN, attended School; Benjamin,
3, M., b. IN; Eliza Royalty, 16, F., b. KY.
1860: James Wade, æ 51, M., W., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $100, b. OH, 21; Hannah, 52, F.,
W., b. NY; Loucina, 35, F., W., b. IN; Pasilla [Hannah E.?], 19, F., W., b. IN; William S., 17, M., W.,
Farmer, b. IN; Benj[amin] F., 13, M., W., b. IN; Heman E. Kelsey, 20, M., W., farming, Value of Real
Estate $3000, Value of personal Estate $400, b. OH.

Children from this marriage were:
4896 F i. Daniela WADE was born circa 1834 in IN.

+ 4897 F ii. Rebecca Jane WADE was born in Jan 1836 in IN.

4898 M iii. Caleb WADE was born circa 1839 in IN.

• Identity: The Caleb Wade in the 1860 Federal Census may be a different Caleb. No further
Census information located.[SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1860: Operative.

• Census: 1860: Caleb Wade, æ 21, M., Operative, b. IN.

4899 F iv. Hannah E. WADE was born circa 1841 in IN.

+ 4900 M v. William S. WADE was born in Jul 1843 in IN and died between 9 Jun 1900 and 16 Apr
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1910.

4901 M vi. Benjamin F. WADE was born circa 1847 in IN.

2663.  Abner NASH (Ruth COLE 1183, Ebenezer COLE 336, Susannah WASTE/WEST 65, Mary SAMPSON 10,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Feb 1790 in Harrington, ME and died in 1883 at age 93.

• Place of Birth: Alternative: Newburyport, MA.

• Date of Death: Alternative: 17 Dec 1889.

Abner married Mary MITCHELL before 1816. Mary was born in 1795 and died in 1870 at age 75.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4902 F i. Mary Jane NASH was born on 29 Jun 1826 in Harrington, Washington Co., Maine and died

on 29 Mar 1912 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 85.

2664.  Parnell MASON  (Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary
SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1790 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 13
Apr 1865 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated at home of son George P. and daughter-in-law Ruth D. Morse, q.v.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. Widow. Wife of Joshua, daughter of Reuben Morse and Thankful Tobey.

Parnell married Unidentified SMITH.

Parnell next married Joshua MORSE, son of Meletiah MORSE and Joanna SWIFT, in Nov 1813. Joshua
was born on 10 Sep 1793 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Oct 1856 in Fairhaven,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Joshua Morse, æ 56, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $4,000, b. MA; Parnel, 60, F., b.
MA; George P., 19, M., b. MA; Mary G. Smith, 41, F., b. MA; Timothy Walker, 19, M., Laborer, b.
MA; Harriet F. Morse, 10, F., b. MA, attended School.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 1 mo. 2 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4903 M i. Edward MORSE was born circa 1813 in N. Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died

on 13 Jan 1879 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

+ 4904 M ii. Albert Swift MORSE was born in Mar 1815 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 30 Jan 1874 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 58.

+ 4905 M iii. Charles M. MORSE was born circa 21 Nov 1819 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 8 Sep 1895 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

+ 4906 M iv. Joshua MORSE Jr. was born circa 24 Feb 1822 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 1 Jun 1896 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

+ 4907 M v. George P. MORSE was born circa 19 Oct 1830 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts,
died on 20 Feb 1909 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 78, and was buried on 23
Feb 1909 in Long Plain Cemetery, Acushnet, New Bedford, MA.

2670.  George H. PRICE (Simeon PRICE 1186, Elizabeth WASTE/WEST 344, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary
SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in 1845 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1868: Mariner.
1870: Seaman.
1880: Boatman.
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• Census: 1870: Enumerated with wife Mary S. and son George H. at home of mother Deborah, q.v.
1880: Price, Geo[rge] H., W., M., æ 34, Married, Boatman, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary S., W., F., 33,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. RI, parents b. MA; Geo[rge] H. Jr., W., M., 11, Son, Single, at
School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI.

George married Mary S. WOODWARD, daughter of Addison WOODWARD and Mary UNKNOWN, on
26 Jan 1868 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1846 in RI.

The child from this marriage was:
4908 M i. George H. PRICE Jr. was born circa 10 Sep 1868 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 31 Mar 1886 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
17. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 17 yrs. 6 mos. 21 days. Single.

2678.  Fanny DREW (Thankful Delano PRINCE 1188, Lydia DELANO 348, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer
DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born circa 15 Oct 1770 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Mar 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1850: Living with daughter Kesiah Sampson Winsor.

• Age at Death: 92 yrs. 5 mos.

Fanny married Philemon SAMPSON, son of Zabdiel SAMPSON and Abiah WHITMARSH, on 3
Jan 1790 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Philemon was born on 6 Mar 1766 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Feb 1805 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.
Another name for Philemon was Filemon.

• Misc.: 3 Jul 1780. "Fourth son."

• Cause of Death: Fell in well.

• Age at Death: 38-10-26.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 646 on Page 157)

2685.  Thomas Prince BEAL (Lydia PRINCE 1193, Lydia DELANO 348, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 

13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Feb 1786 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Thomas married Betsey SAMSON, daughter of Col. Joseph SAMSON and Judith DREW, on 5 Apr 1812
in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Betsey was born on 8 Jun 1790 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Jul 1852 at age 62.

Children from this marriage were:
4909 M i. Thomas BEAL was born on 31 Jan 1813 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 14 Apr 1821 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 8.

4910 M ii. Joseph Sampson BEAL was born on 7 Aug 1814 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Joseph married Pamela HOLMES, daughter of Joseph HOLMES Esq. and Lucy
HOLMES,. Pamela was born on 7 Sep 1816 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Kingston VR gives two dates of birth, the second being 7 Sep 1826.

4911 M iii. Alexander BEAL was born on 26 Aug 1819 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Alexander married Julia Ann BUCKMAN. Julia was born on 6 Feb 1830 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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4912 F iv. Judith Drew BEAL was born on 20 Nov 1820 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and was christened on 15 Jul 1832 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Judith married James H. BEAL, son of James Brewer BEAL and Eliza UNKNOWN, on
14 Sep 1846 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born circa 1823.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1846: Trader.

4913 F v. Lydia Prince BEAL was born on 12 Aug 1822 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4914 F vi. Elizabeth BEAL was born on 7 Sep 1827 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Elizabeth married Henry Huges WARDEN, son of Appleton WARDEN and Susan
WITHERS,.

• Surname: GSMD Vol 20, Part 3 says Warren.

4915 F vii. Helen BEAL was born on 2 Aug 1828 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Helen married George Rogers HALL.

2693.  Nathaniel WINSOR Jr. (Nathaniel WINSOR 1194, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68,
Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born circa 1776 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Merchant.

• Census: 1850: Nathaniel Winsor, æ 74, M., Merchant, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b, MA; Hannah, 70,
F., b. MA; Samuel L., 32, M., Tavern, b. MA; Henry, 24, M., tavern, b. MA; Mary McDormett (sp?),
17, F., b. Ireland.

Nathaniel married Hannah LORING, daughter of Samuel LORING and Prudence CHAPMAN, on 12 Dec
1800 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 16 May 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Jun 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs. Married. "wife Nathaniel Winsor" (her parents not listed)

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4916 M i. Capt Gershom WINSOR was born on 23 Nov 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 12 Feb 1841 off Cape Hatteras, Dare Co., North Carolina at age
39.

+ 4917 M ii. Capt. Daniel Loring WINSOR was born on 7 Jul 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Oct 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

4918 M iii. Nathaniel WINSOR III was born on 30 Jun 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 4919 F iv. Elizabeth WINSOR was born on 25 Jul 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 11 Jan 1885 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 4920 F v. Mary WINSOR was born on 18 Aug 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 8 Jan 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

4921 M vi. Edward WINSOR was born on 28 Apr 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4922 M vii. Gustavus WINSOR was born on 5 Dec 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 31 Jan 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 16. He never
married and had no children.
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• Date of Death: Duxbury VR gives two dates the second being 1 Feb.

• Age at Death: Duxbury gives two ages: 21 yrs and 22 yrs.

4923 M viii. Samuel L. WINSOR was born on 19 Dec 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Tavern.

4924 M ix. Charles F. WINSOR was born on 7 May 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1844: Mariner.

Charles married Mary A. F. WESTON, daughter of Hiram WESTON and Olive
UNKNOWN, on 14 Apr 1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on
27 Feb 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4925 M x. Henry WINSOR was born on 22 Apr 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
was christened on 22 Jul 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Tavern.

2701.  Thomas WINSOR (Joshua WINSOR 1195, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer
DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jul 1780 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 Mar 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR gives two dates, the second bieing 14 Mar.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs. [sic]

Thomas married Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE, daughter of Honorable Seth SPRAGUE and Deborah
SAMPSON, on 14 Mar 1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Welthea/Wealthea was born on 2 Jun
1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1825 on Page 362)

2702.  Hannah WINSOR (Joshua WINSOR 1195, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer
DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 20 May 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

Hannah married Solomon WASHBURN on 31 Jan 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Solomon
was born in 1777 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Apr 1848 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Occupation: 1848: Block maker.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 4926 F i. Emerline/Eveline WASHBURN was born circa 1806 in MA and died on 31 Jul 1872 in

Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

2705.  Judith WINSOR (Joshua WINSOR 1195, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer
DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Sep 1778 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Judith married Dr. Rufus HATHAWAY in Dec 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rufus was
born circa 1771 in Bristol, Bristol Co., Rhode Island and died on 13 Oct 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 51.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR give two dates, the second being 15 Oct.

• Age at Death: 51 yrs.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 4927 F i. Deborah Winsor HATHAWAY was born on 20 Apr 1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

4928 M ii. Isaac Winslow HATHAWAY  was born on 16 Apr 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 May 1872 in Boston or Scituate, MA at age 68. He never
married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1872: Painter.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. Single.

4929 M iii. John HATHAWAY was born on 24 Dec 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• .Date of Birth: Duxbury VR give two dates of birth, the second being 24 Dec 1820.

+ 4930 M iv. Joshua W. HATHAWAY was born on 14 Dec 1798 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4931 F v. Juliet HATHAWAY was born on 11 Aug 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4932 F vi. Maria HATHAWAY was born on 23 Jan 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died 18 Oct 1823 [sic] in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 14.

+ 4933 F vii. Nancy P. HATHAWAY was born on 21 Aug 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4934 F viii. Polly HATHAWAY was born on 7 Feb 1796 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4935 M ix. Rufus HATHAWAY Jr. was born on 25 Sep 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1896 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

4936 F x. Sylvia Church HATHAWAY was born on 1 Feb 1800 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 4937 M xi. Thomas Dingley HATHAWAY was born on 13 May 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 26 Apr 1902 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83,
and was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2706.  Charles WINSOR (Samuel WINSOR 1196, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer
DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Sep 1781 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 28 Aug 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

• Occupation: 1871: Mariner.

• Age at Death: 89 yrs. 11 mos. 10 days.  Widower.

Charles married Beulah WADSWORTH, daughter of Eden WADSWORTH and Ruby
SOULE/SOULES, on 23 Jan 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Beulah was born on 25 May
1787 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Feb 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 75.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs.  Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4938 M i. Eden WINSOR was born on 4 Aug 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 6 Oct 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

4939 F ii. Emily M. WINSOR was born on 15 Jul 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Emily married Thomas W. HERRICK on 9 Oct 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Thomas was born on 26 Aug 1845 in Brighton, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4940 F iii. Nancy WINSOR was born on 2 Jul 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
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on 3 Nov 1876 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

4941 F iv. Asenith WINSOR was born on 14 Aug 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 5 Sep 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 22. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 22 Yrs.

4942 F v. Unidentified WINSOR was born on 31 Jul 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Aug 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Identified as twin but no toher sibling found of the same date of birth.[SBCWJR]

4943 M vi. Hiram WINSOR was born on 10 Nov 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Hiram married Marion Bradford DELANO,  daughter of William DELANO and Fanny
Drew SAMPSON, on 22 Nov 1845 in NY. Marion was born on 9 Sep 1826 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1901 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 75.

4944 F vii. Ruby S. WINSOR was born on 17 Feb 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4945 F viii. Abby O. WINSOR was born on 11 Apr 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Abby married Henry WADSWORTH, son of Dura WADSWORTH and Nabby
UNKNOWN, on 6 Aug 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 1
Jan 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4946 F ix. Laura Ann WINSOR was born on 28 Oct 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date  of Birth: Duxbury VR gives a second date of 30 Oct 1825.

4947 F x. Helen Mar WINSOR was born on 10 Oct 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Helen married William H. F. BURBANK, son of Samuel BURBANK and Louisa
UNKNOWN, on 8 Jun 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born
circa 1827.

• Of: Sandwich, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1848: Tin worker.

4948 F xi. Clara WINSOR was born on 31 Aug 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2708.  Capt. Otis WINSOR (Samuel WINSOR 1196, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer
DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Jul 1787 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Feb 1821 at Sea at age 33.

Otis married Kezia SAMPSON, daughter of Philemon SAMPSON and Fanny DREW,. Kezia was born on
15 Feb 1793 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1604 on Page 324)

2714.  Capt. Henry Briggs SAMSON  (Betsey WINSOR 1202, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68,
Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jul 1787 in MA, died on 31 Dec 1865 in
Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois at age 78, and was buried in Como Cemetery, Como, Whiteside Co., IL.

• Date and Place of Birth: 15 Jul 1787, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Shipmaster in partnership with father, owners of the brig "Sampson." While at sea aboard
the "Sampson," he was once questioned by another ship captain as to the name of his ship. Briggs'
answer: "Brig Sampson." The next question was "What is the captain's name?" His answer: "Briggs
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Sampson." The other captain repeated the question and Briggs repeated as before. The question was
repeated five times. To eliminate future misunderstanding, Briggs Samson prefixed his name with
"Henry."
Mercantile enterprise with brother.
Farmer and hotel keeper.

• Civic service: First town clerk of Hopkins Twp., Whiteside Co., IL.

• Residence: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
Gardner, Kennebec Co., ME.
1836: To Tremont, Tazewell Co., IL.
1839: Lot 12, Como, Hopkins Twp., Whiteside Co., IL.

• Census: 1850: Henry B. Sampson, age 63, male, Tavern Keeper, real estate value $2,000, b. MA;
Nancy, 60, female, b. MA; Ann B., 33, f., b. MA; Juliett T., 24, f., b. MA; Florance [sic] H., 18, f., b.
MA; Albert, 15, m., Laborer, b. Maine, Betsey S., 82, f., b. MA;

Henry married Nancy "Darcy" TURNER, daughter of Col. William TURNER and Unknown, on 20
Sep 1812 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nancy was born on 8 May 1787 in Scituate, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 8 Nov 1862 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois at age 75, and was buried in Como
Cemetery, Como, Whiteside Co., IL.  Another name for Nancy was Darcy TURNER.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs 6 mos.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4949 F i. Frances Elizabeth SAMSON was born on 8 Jan 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

4950 F ii. Ann Briggs SAMSON was born on 22 Mar 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 3 Sep 1876 in Sterling, Whiteside Co., Illinois at age 59, and was
buried in Como Cemetery, Como, Whiteside Co., IL.

Ann married Henry A. SUMWALT, son of Phillip SUMWALT and Elizbeth
KREBS, on 31 Oct 1837. Henry was born on 8 Nov 1810, died on 26 Sep 1865 in Pike Co., IL
at age 54, and was buried in Como Cemetery, Como, Whiteside Co., IL.

+ 4951 M iii. Henry Rollins SAMSON was born on 6 Sep 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4952 M iv. John Turner SAMSON was born in Aug 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 3 Oct 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 4. He never married
and had no children.

• Age at Death: 4 yrs. 2 mos. "ch. Henry B. and Nancy"

+ 4953 F v. Julia Turner SAMSON was born on 6 Jun 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4954 F vi. Georgiana SAMSON was born on 1 Feb 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4955 F vii. Florence H. SAMSON was born on 2 Apr 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4956 M viii. Albert Soule SAMSON was born on 1 Oct 1834 in ME.

2715.  Betsey SAMSON (Betsey WINSOR 1202, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer
DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Sep 1789 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died in Mar 1876 at age 86, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

Betsey married Thomas POWER Jr., son of Thomas POWER and Hannah LINCOLN, on 8 Jun
1813. Thomas was born on 8 Oct 1786 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, died on 9 Sep 1868 in
Framingham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 81, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Biographical: Graduate of Boston University in 1808.

• Occupation: 1860: Clerk of police court.

• Census: 1860: Thomas Power, æ 70, M., Clerk in Police Court, Value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of
Personal Property $4,000, b. MA; Betsey, 47 [sic], F., b. MA; Thomas F., 40 [sic], M., Merchant, b.
MA; Julia Samson, 45, F., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 1 mos.  Widower.

Children from this marriage were:
4957 M i. Thomas Frederick POWER was born on 25 Aug 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 29 Apr 1891 in Framingham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at
age 73.

• Census: 1880: Power, Thomas F., W., M., æ 62, Married during Census yr., No occupation,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Susan H., W., F., 58, Wife, married during Census yr., Keeping
House, b. MA, parents b. MA, Odiorne, Florence C., W., F., 17, Step Daughter, Single, at
Home, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA; Albert C., W., M., 7, Step Son, Single, b. MA,
father b. NH, mother b. MA.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 8 mos. 6 days.   Married.

Thomas married Susan Huntington ODIORNE, daughter of James C. ODIORNE and
Susan E. WARREN, on 29 Oct 1879 in Framingham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Susan
was born in 1841 in Framingham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

4958 M ii. Charles Jackson POWER was born on 11 Apr 1824 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1901 in Framingham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Occupation: 1852: Merchant.

• Census: 1900: Power, Charles J., Boarder, W., M., b. Apr 1824, æ 76, Widower, b. MA,
paresnt b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

Charles married Catharine F. COOLIDGE, daughter of Peter COOLIDGE and Mary P.
FISKE, on 26 May 1852 in Framingham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Catharine was born
circa 9 Jul 1828 in Framingham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Nov 1896 in
Framingham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 4 mos. 18 days.  Married.

4959 F iii. Elizabeth Julia POWER was born on 9 Dec 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 12 Jun 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 4, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had
no children.

2716.  William SAMSON  (Betsey WINSOR 1202, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 

68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 25 May 1792 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 11 Aug 1851 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 59, and was buried
in Sec. B, Lot 99, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

• Date of Birth: Whiteside Co., IL "Biographies" gives date as 21 May 1792.

• Occupation: Merchant.
Ship owner ("Manila Angler," "Free Trade" and "Faithful")
1850: Broker.

• Census: 1850: W. Sampson, age 58, Male, Broker, b. MA; Mrs. C., 55, Female, b. MA; M. L. Merrit
[married to Amos below], 25, Female, b. MA; W. [V?] Sampson, 20, Female, b. MA; Josephine, 18,
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Female, b. MA; F. A., 14, Female, b. IL; E. J. P., 12, Female, b. IL; Amos Merrit [son-in-law, husband
of Maria Louisa], 26, Male, [?] Clerk, b. PA; Chas. P., 1, Male, b. IL.

• Residence: Duxbury, then to Tremont, IL in 1834 for five or six years, then to Lot 13, Como, IL (1839).
To Chicago a few years before his death.

• Cause of Death: Cholera.

William married Caroline SPRAGUE, daughter of Honorable Seth SPRAGUE and Deborah
SAMPSON, on 4 Feb 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Caroline was born on 6 Oct 1795 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 28 Sep 1877 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 81, and was
buried in Sec. B, Lot 99, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

• Census: 1860: Caroline Sampson, age 64, F., Value of Real Estate $12,000, b. MA; Frederick, 23,
Married, Land Agent, b. IL; Mary, 29, F., b. MA; Elizabeth [daughter-in-law], 21, F., b. IL.
1870: Sampson, Caroline, age 74, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Real Estate $15,000, Value of
Personal Estate $300, b. MA; Elizabeth [daughter-in-law], 31, F., at Home, IL.

• Residence: 1860: With son Frederick A.. Sampson and daughter Marietta, both unmarried,  in Chicago,
IL.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1831 on Page 365)

2719.  Capt. George WINSOR (James WINSOR 1203, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer
DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Nov 1792 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Mar 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

George married Hannah DELANO, daughter of Isaac DELANO and Elizabeth White RIPLEY, on 6 Apr
1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 20 Dec 1796 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Aug 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4960 F i. Frances James WINSOR was born on 22 Jul 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

4961 M ii. George Hepburn WINSOR was born on 23 Jun 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Nov 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.
He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1852: Mechanic.

• Age at Death: 26 yrs. 3 mos. Single.

4962 M iii. Walter Everett WINSOR was born on 11 Jun 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 4963 M iv. Eugene Adolphus WINSOR was born on 17 Jul 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4964 M v. Julius Augustus WINSOR was born on 17 Jan 1834.

• Given name: Duxbury VR says Julia Augustus.

2722.  Sarah G. WINSOR (James WINSOR 1203, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer
DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Feb 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Residence: 1870: Enumerated in 1870 Census as age 66 and living with daughter Emma M. and son-in-
law Edward G. Hunt, q.v.

Sarah married Joseph PRIOR 3rd, son of Joseph PRIOR Jr. and Sarah/Sally WRIGHT, on 6 Apr 1821 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on 28 Sep 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 31 Jul 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Occupation: 1871: Mariner.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 8 mos.  Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 4965 F i. Lucia W. PRIOR was born on 25 Feb 1825 and died on 28 Sep 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts at age 23.

+ 4966 F ii. Emma M. PRIOR was born on 25 Feb 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2727.  Deacon James FOSTER Jr.  (James FOSTER 1206, Silvi/Silvia DELANO 353, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer
DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Dec 1793 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Jul 1878 at age 84.

James married Sarah/SALLY RIPLEY, daughter of Daniel RIPLEY and Jane/June McLAUTHLIN, on 26
Mar 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah/SALLY was born on 31 May 1798 and died in Sep
1881 at age 83.

Children from this marriage were:
4967 M i. Charles James FOSTER was born on 8 Jan 1827 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 31 Oct 1827. He never married and had no children.

4968 F ii. Jane FOSTER was born on 31 Aug 1828 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1847: School teacher.

Jane married Martin Lewis TUPPER,  son of Peleg TUPPER Jr. and Sally Drew
BREWSTER, on 3 Oct 1847 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Martin was born on 3
Mar 1823 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 4969 F iii. Lucy FOSTER was born on 17 Aug 1830 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 9 Jun 1906 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

4970 M iv. Charles James FOSTER was born on 20 Jul 1835 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Sep 1915 at age 80.

Charles married Ellen J. PACKARD.

2737.  Nancy BARTLETT (Lucy Foster BRADFORD 1227, Welthea DELANO 357, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer
DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jan 1804 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 22 Sep 1872 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 8 mos. 16 days.  Married.

Nancy married Nathaniel Delano DREW, son of Nathaniel DREW and Dorcas Palmer DELANO, on
5 Jan 1835 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 19 Dec 1809 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Sep 1879 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 9 mos. 9 days.  Widower.

• Occupation: 1850: Shipwright.
1860: Ship carpenter.
1870: Shipwright.
1879: Carpenter.
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• Census: 1850: Nathaniel D. Drew, æ 40, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $600, b. MA; Nancy, 45,
F., b. MA; Pamelia B., 19, F., b. MA.
1860: Nath.[iel] D. Drew, æ 50, M., Ship Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal
Estate $100, b. MA; Nancy B., 54, F., b. MA; Pamelia B., 23, F., b. MA.
1870: Drew, Nath[anie]l, æ 60, M., W., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal
Estate $600, b. MA, 21; Nancy B., 66, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.

The child from this marriage was:
4971 F i. Pamela Bradford DREW was born on 23 Jun 1837 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

2738.  David Bradford BARTLETT  (Lucy Foster BRADFORD 1227, Welthea DELANO 357, Joshua DELANO 68,
Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Aug 1806 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

David married Abigail FREEMAN, daughter of William FREEMAN and Welthea/Wealthy SAMPSON,  
Int 6 May 1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 16 Jan 1809.

• Misc.: Twin of Deborah.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1864 on Page 377)

2742.  Walter Scott BARTLETT (Lucy Foster BRADFORD 1227, Welthea DELANO 357, Joshua DELANO 68,
Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jun 1818 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Walter married Susan Augusta SOULE/SOULES, daughter of Charles SOULE/SOULES and Mercy
SPRAGUE, Int 27 Dec 1846 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Susan was born on 3 Aug 1825.

• Misc.: Twin of Edwin A. Soule.

Children from this marriage were:
4972 F i. Caroline Sprague BARTLETT was born on 30 Jun 1848 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Caroline married Samuel ATWELL in 1868.

4973 M ii. Walter Joseph BARTLETT was born in 1853 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Walter married Louise Emily TANPIGNON in 1880.

4974 M iii. Charles Edwin BARTLETT was born in 1858 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1864 at age 6. He never married and had no children.

2743.  Elisha Pomeroy CUTLER Jr.  (Elizabeth DELANO 1243, Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. 371, Judah DELANO 74,
Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 23 May 1812 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland
Co., Maine and died on 21 Dec 1877 at age 65.

Elisha married Deborah H. NYE, daughter of Nathan NYE and Susan LAZELL, on 18 Aug 1841. Deborah
was born on 19 Oct 1817.

Children from this marriage were:
4975 M i. Nathan Nye CUTLER was born on 23 Jul 1842 in Freeport, Cumberland Co., Maine.

4976 M ii. Elisha P. CUTLER III was born on 5 Nov 1846 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

4977 F iii. Dora Louisa CUTLER was born in Apr 1848 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

4978 F iv. Eliza Frances CUTLER was born on 8 Sep 1852 in Freeport, Cumberland Co., Maine.
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4979 F v. Luella Wheeler CUTLER was born on 9 Aug 1855 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Luella married Edward H. WHARF.

4980 M vi. Robert Nye CUTLER was born on 4 Mar 1859 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

2747.  Mary Elizabeth DELANO  (Judah DELANO III 1245, Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. 371, Judah DELANO 74,
Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jun 1822 in Washington, DC.

Mary married William THOMSON Jr., son of William THOMSON and Elizabeth BALZER, on 30
Apr 1843. William was born on 6 Jul 1817 and died on 30 Jan 1887 in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland at
age 69.

Children from this marriage were:
4981 M i. William Judah THOMSON  was born on 27 Apr 1844.

William married Jesse ROSS on 8 Dec 1870.

4982 M ii. Curtis Harrod THOMSON was born on 30 Dec 1847 and died 13 Jl 1881.

4983 F iii. Annie Penelope THOMSON was born on 27 Feb 1850 and died on 11 Aug 1853 at age 3.
She never married and had no children.

4984 M iv. Frank Penniman THOMSON was born on 28 Aug 1852.

4985 F v. Elizabeth THOMSON was born on 16 Apr 1855.

Elizabeth married William B. BRIGGS on 20 Jul 1881.

2751.  Catherine DELANO (Judah DELANO III 1245, Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. 371, Judah DELANO 74, Philip
DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 1 May 1834 in Washington, DC.

Catherine married Edward HANSCHE on 27 Nov 1856.

Children from this marriage were:
4986 M i. Harry Delano HANSCHE was born on 22 Sep 1859.

4987 M ii. William Thomson HANSCHE was born on 18 May 1860.

William married Mary Ann McLam HUNT on 27 Nov 1887.

4988 M iii. Edward Delano HANSCHE was born on 22 Sep 1864.

4989 F iv. Sophia HANSCHE was born on 24 Apr 1867.

2756.  William Titcomb SANDFORD (Priscilla DELANO 1246, Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. 371, Judah DELANO 74,
Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Feb 1818 and died on 18 Sep 1886 at age 68.

William married Sarah Jane COLBY, daughter of Willoby COLBY and Cynthia BROWN, on 28
Nov 1844. Sarah was born on 17 Aug 1825 in Woodhill, NH and died on 18 Mar 1887 in Kent, Portage Co.,
Ohio at age 61.

Children from this marriage were:
4990 F i. Harriet Penelope SANDFORD was born on 6 Mar 1843 in Dunbarton, Merrimack Co.,

New Hampshire.

Harriet married Charles R. DUNHAM on 11 Apr 1863.

4991 F ii. Cynthia Priscilla SANDFORD was born on 20 Feb 1847 in Goffstown, Hillsborough Co.,
New Hampshire.

Cynthia married George WILLIAMSON on 4 Jul 1867.

4992 M iii. Henry Cutler SANDFORD was born on 22 Oct 1849 and died on 12 Jun 1882 at age 32.
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Henry married Celestia SWINHART.

2757.  Mary Elizabeth SANDFORD (Priscilla DELANO 1246, Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. 371, Judah DELANO 74,
Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 28 May 1820 in New Portland, Somerset Co.,
Maine and died on 24 Sep 1913 at age 93.

Mary married Alvah Bellows FRENCH, son of Capt. Freeman FRENCH and Hannah Davis BELLOWS, 
on 1 Jan 1855. Alvah was born on 3 May 1830.

• Of: Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
4993 F i. Unidentified FRENCH was born on 5 Mar 1856 and died on 5 Mar 1856. She never married

and had no children.

4994 M ii. Alvah Sandford FRENCH was born on 30 Jul 1857.

+ 4995 F iii. Florence Mabel FRENCH was born on 12 Mar 1859 and died on 13 Mar 1928 at age 69.

2759.  Harriet P. SANDFORD (Priscilla DELANO 1246, Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. 371, Judah DELANO 74, Philip
DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jul 1825 and died on 4 Mar 1911 at age 85.

Harriet married William Paul GETTYS on 5 Sep 1866. William was born on 1 May 1825 in Topsham,
Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
4996 F i. Mabel GETTYS was born circa 1867 and died in 1917 at age 50.

2761.  Henry Cutler SANDFORD (Priscilla DELANO 1246, Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. 371, Judah DELANO 74,
Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Sep 1831 in Freeman, Franklin Co., Maine
and died on 20 Jul 1917 at age 85.

Henry married Emily Jane FAIRCHILD, daughter of Elam FAIRCHILD and Lydia WILCOX, on 19 Jan
1857 in North Amherst, Lorain Co., Ohio. Emily was born on 19 Mar 1838 and died on 6 Mar 1890 in Akron,
Summit Co., Ohio at age 51.

Children from this marriage were:
4997 M i. William H. SANDFORD was born on 2 Feb 1859 in North Amherst, Lorain Co., Ohio.

William married Lillian A. WISE on 6 Jun 1880.

4998 M ii. Burton Ira SANDFORD was born on 2 Aug 1860 in Augusta, Hancock Co., Illinois.

Burton married Carrie May ALLEN on 19 Nov 1884.

4999 F iii. May Fairchild SANDFORD was born on 10 Jan 1868 in Stow, Summit Co., Ohio.

May married William H. HUNT on 15 Oct 1912.

2764.  Sally CULLIFER/GULLIFER  (Salome/Solomith/Salumeth/Salomi/Sally DELANO  1248, Jepthah DELANO 

374, Judah DELANO 74, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Jun 1803 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Feb 1838 at age 34.

Sally married William S. SIMMONS Jr.,  son of William SIMMONS  and Betsey BRYANT, on 18 Nov
1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 19 Jan 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Jan 1889 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Occupation: 1845: Carpenter.
1850-1889: Ship carpenter/shipwright.

• Census: 1850: William Simmons, æ 45, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. MA; Polly B.,
43, F., b. MA; Edwin I., 15, M., Shipwright, b. MA, attended School; William H., 7, M., b, MA,
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attended School; Gustavus D., 5, M., b. MA, attended School.
1860: William Simmons, æ 53, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate
$600, b. MA; Polly, 51, F., b. MA; Edwin I., 26, M., Shipwright, b. MA; William H., 17, M., Mariner,
b. MA; Gustavus H., 14, M., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Simmons, Wm, , æ 65, M., W., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal
Estate $1,745, b. MA, 21; Polly B., 63, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Edwin I., 36, M., W.,
Shipwright, b.MA, 21; William H., 27, M., W., Shipwright, b. MA, 21; Gustavus D., 24, M., W.,
Farming, b. MA, 21.
1880: Simmons, William, W., M., æ 75, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Polly B., W., F.,
73, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edwin I., W., M., 46, Son, Single, House
Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 7 days. Widower.

Children from this marriage were:
5000 F i. Sarah Ann SIMMONS was born on 1 Nov 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5001 F ii. Caroline SIMMONS  was born on 2 Aug 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5002 M iii. Edwin I. SIMMONS  was born on 18 Aug 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Shipwright.
1880: House carpenter.
1900: Carpenter.
1910: Ship carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Simmons, Edwin I., Head, W., M., b. May 1834, æ 65, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home.
1910: Simmons, Edwin I., Head, W., M., æ 75, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Ship Carpenter, reads, writes, Own Home Mortgage Free.

• Middle initial: Although the Duxbury VR of his birth says "G.", all census give it as "I."

2766.  Peleg CULLIFER/GULLIFER III  (Salome/Solomith/Salumeth/Salomi/Sally DELANO  1248, Jepthah
DELANO 374, Judah DELANO 74, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born
on 21 Jan 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Peleg married Fedelia F. WITHERILL, daughter of Charles WITHERILL and Jane UNKNOWN, circa
1854. Fedelia was born on 20 Dec 1835.

Children from this marriage were:
5003 F i. Ella J. CULLIFER/GULLIFER was born in 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5004 M ii. Eugene C. CULLIFER/GULLIFER was born in 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5005 M iii. Edwin B. CULLIFER/GULLIFER was born in 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5006 F iv. Eliza F. CULLIFER/GULLIFER was born in 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5007 F v. Millie F. (O.?) CULLIFER/GULLIFER  was born in 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5008 M vi. Arthur P. CULLIFER/GULLIFER was born in 1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5009 F vii. Hattie A. CULLIFER/GULLIFER was born in 1872 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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5010 M viii. Everett CULLIFER/GULLIFER was born in 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2772.  Selena/Celenah WADSWORTH (Ahira WADSWORTH 1249, Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379,
Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 25 May 1801 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Jul 1860 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs, 2 mos., 0 days. Daughter of Ahia and Deborah.

Selena/Celenah married Ezra Weston SAMSON Esq., son of Capt. Sylvanus SAMSON and
Sylvia/Sylvahus Church WESTON,  on 8 Oct 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ezra was born
on 1 Dec 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Jan 1867 in Dedham, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 69.

• Occupation: Attorney. Clerk of the Courts in Dedham.

• Residence: Duxbury until circa 1822; East Braintree for 12 years; Dedahm for 25 years.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs., 1 mo., 15 days. Son of Sylvanus and Sylvia.

Children from this marriage were:
5011 M i. Augustus Wadsworth SAMSON  was born on 5 Aug 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 1862. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: Shipmaster. Commander of Steamship De Molay of Boston in 1863.

5012 M ii. Frederick Alexander SAMSON was born on 22 Mar 1823 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 Jun 1894 at age 71.

• Occupation: Shipmaster. Commander of the Steamship Merrimack of Boston in 1863.

Frederick married Annie B. TURNER, daughter of Joseph TURNER and Nancy
BAKER, on 7 Apr 1869. Annie was born on 16 Mar 1835 in Shrewesbury, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 25 Apr 1909 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and
was buried in Old parish Cemetery, Dedham, Norfolk Co., MA. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 1 mo. 9 days. Widow of Frederick A. Sampson.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 16 Mar 1834.

5013 M iii. Charles Edward SAMSON  was born on 14 Feb 1825 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 Jan 1845 at sea on way home from Rio de Janeiro. at age 19.

+ 5014 F iv. Elizabeth Church SAMSON was born on 1 Feb 1827 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and was christened on 3 Jun 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5015 F v. Ellen Constance SAMSON was born on 4 Jul 1829 and died after 1862.

+ 5016 M vi. Albert DeWight SAMPSON was born on 28 Aug 1831, died in 1925 at age 94, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 5017 F vii. Mary Otis SAMSON was born on 18 Jan 1834 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5018 M viii. Sylvanus SAMSON was born on 13 Jul 1837 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, died
on 6 Jan 1901 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 63, and was buried in Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

5019 F ix. Emily Frances SAMSON was born on 12 Sep 1840 in Dedham, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Emily married Benjamin Holloway BAILEY  on 1 Jun 1864.

+ 5020 F x. Selina Wadsworth SAMSON  was born on 9 Jun 1842 in Dedham, Norfolk Co.,
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Massachusetts.

2773.  Catherine WADSWORTH (Ahira WADSWORTH 1249, Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail
DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Sep 1802 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Jun 1900 at age 97.

Catherine married Clark DREW, son of Charles DREW and Betsey UNKNOWN, on 12 Sep 1824 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Clark was born on 22 Mar 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 20 May 1827 at Sea at age 30. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs.

Catherine next married Francis Gray FORD on 5 Sep 1838. Francis was born in 1800 and died in 1842 in
Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

The child from this marriage was:
5021 M i. Sidney Gray FORD was born on 14 Jun 1839 and died on 15 Sep 1842 at age 3. He never

married and had no children.

2774.  Marinda/Merinda WADSWORTH  (Ahira WADSWORTH 1249, Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379,
Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Feb 1805 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 May 1894 at age 89.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 20 Jan 1806.

Marinda/Merinda married Capt. Joshua DREW on 27 Jan 1828. Joshua was born on 16 Sep 1798 and died on
25 Jan 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

Children from this marriage were:
5022 F i. Emma Marinda DREW was born on 31 Oct 1835 and died on 7 Nov 1913 at age 78.

Emma married Lyman DREW on 6 Aug 1856.

+ 5023 F ii. Flora Evelyn DREW was born on 3 Jan 1840 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts,
died in 1927 at age 87, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
MA.

5024 M iii. Joshua Everett DREW was born on 7 Jun 1844 and died on 6 Jan 1913 at age 68.

Joshua married Ruth Amelia BULLARD in 1870.

2775.  Alexander WADSWORTH (Ahira WADSWORTH 1249, Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail
DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Aug 1808 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Dec 1900 at age 92.

• Occupation: 1850: Mariner.
1860-1880: Master Mariner.

• Census: 1850: Alexander Wadsworth, æ 42, M., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $1,600, b. MA; Beulah,
36, F., b. MA; Frank G. F., 5, M., b. MA.
1860: Alexander Wadsworth, æ 51, M., Master Mariner, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of
Personal Estate $9,000, b. MA; Selina, 31, F., b. ME; Frank G. F., 16, M., b. MA; Alexander S., 7, M.,
b. MA, attended School; Catherine Ford [sister of Alexander], 56, F., Value of Personal Estate $2000.
1870: Wadsworth, Alexr, æ 62, M., W., Mast[er] Mariner, Value of Real Estate $3000, Value of
Personal Estate $12000, b. MA, 21; Salina, 43, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; A[lexander] S., 19, M.,
W., at School, b. on Ocean, attended School.
1880: Wadsworth, Alex., W., M., æ 72, Married, [?] Ship Master, b. MA, parents b. MA; Selina, W.,
F., 43 [sic], Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Deborah  66, Sister [of Alexander], Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Wadsworth, Alexander, Head, W., M., b. Aug 1808, 91, Married 43 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
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reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Free; Salina H., Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1827, 73, Married 43
yrs, bore no children, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Hillibee, Amy M., Servant,
W., F., b. Apr1876, 24, Single, b. MA, parents b. England, Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.

Alexander married Beulah HOLMES, daughter of Nathaniel HOLMES and Sylvia WADSWORTH, on
25 Feb 1835. Beulah was born on 3 Sep 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Feb
1853 in Bay of Bengal, India at age 39.

• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says 1814.

Children from this marriage were:
5025 U i. Unidentified WADSWORTH was born in 1837 and died in 1837. This person never

married and had no children.

5026 M ii. Alexander WADSWORTH Jr. was born in 1841 and died in 1841. He never married and
had no children.

5027 F iii. Beulah WADSWORTH was born in 1841 and died in 1841. She never married and had no
children.

+ 5028 M iv. Frank Gray Ford WADSWORTH was born on 20 Dec 1844 in MA.

5029 M v. Alexander Seaborn WADSWORTH was born on 21 Feb 1853 in Bay of Bengal, India.

Alexander married Elizabeth Frances BALLARD on 13 Mar 1848.

Alexander next married Selina Maria HILTON . Selina was born in Mar 1827 in ME. They had no children.

2777.  Henry WADSWORTH (Ahira WADSWORTH 1249, Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail
DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Jul 1829 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Henry married Abby O. WINSOR, daughter of Charles WINSOR and Beulah UNKNOWN, on 6 Aug 1846
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abby was born on 11 Apr 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5030 F i. Ella W. WADSWORTH was born circa 1849 in MA.

5031 M ii. Herbert WADSWORTH was born circa 1854 in MA.

5032 M iii. Ernest WADSWORTH was born circa 1856 in MA.

5033 M iv. Thomas H. WADSWORTH was born circa 1859 in MA.

2780.  Rebecca BATES (Rebecca HARLOW 1255, Ebenezer HARLOW 391, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha
DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born Cal Dec 1789 in prob. Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Jul 1866 in Plymouthm P about age 76.

Rebecca married Branch PIERCE, son of Jesse PIERCE and Ruth PERKINS, 4 Jan1810 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Branch was born circa Mar 1789 in prob. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 30 Aug 1865 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

Children from this marriage were:
5034 F i. Sophronia PIERCE was born in 1811.

Sophronia married George PIERCE, son of William PIERCE and Unknown,.

5035 F ii. Caroline PIERCE was born in 1818.

Caroline married Wallace TAYLOR.

+ 5036 M iii. Branch PIERCE Jr. was born circa 23 Apr 1815 in Plymouth, MA and died on 23 Mar
1894 in Plymouth, MA at age 78.
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+ 5037 M iv. Moses PIERCE was born in 1817.

5038 M v. Thomas PIERCE was born in 1819.

+ 5039 F vi. Rebecca PIERCE was born Cal 24 Jul 1825 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 5 Nov 1884 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 59.

5040 M vii. Ezra PIERCE was born in 1827.

5041 F viii. Ruth PIERCE was born in 1829.

Ruth married Preston MANTER.

5042 F ix. Naomi PIERCE was born in 1830.

Naomi married Freeman MANTER.

5043 M x. David PIERCE was born in 1832.

2781.  Sylvanus/Silvanus HARLOW  (Jesse HARLOW 1256, Sylvanus HARLOW 392, John HARLOW Jr. 76,
Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Jun 1786 in Plymouth, MA and died on 2
May 1863 in Plymouth, MA at age 76.

• Occupation: 1850-1863: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Sylvanus Harlow, æ 63, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $2000, b. MA; Elizabeth,
39, F., b. MA; Silvanus R., 11, M., b. MA, attended School. [ Elizabeth was deceased when the census
was held, but the census, enumerated on 5 Aug,  included anyone living there as of 1 Jun. Distant
cousin George H. and wife Sarah E. (Morton) also living at same location as well as Elizabeth's
probable brother Stephen Lucas and hsi family.]
1860: Sylvanus Harlow, æ 74, M., House Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of Personal
Estate $150, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 10 mos. 29 days. Widower.

Sylvanus/Silvanus married Hannah WESTON on 23 Nov 1809 in Plymouth, MA. Hannah was born circa
1788 and died on 1 Nov 1836 in Plymouth, MA at age 48.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs.

Sylvanus/Silvanus next married Elizabeth A. LUCAS on 10 Apr 1839 in Brookline, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born circa 1812 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Jun 1850 in
Plymouth, MA at age 38.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. Married. "Wife of Sylvanus Harlow."

The child from this marriage was:
5044 M i. Sylvanus/Silvanus R. HARLOW Jr.  was born in Mar 1840 in MA.

• Residence: Circa 1863: Elgin, IL
1900: Canton, Stark Co., OH

• Occupation: 1900: Watchmaker.

• Census: 1900: Harlow, Sylvanus R., Roomer, W., M., b. Mar 1840, æ 60, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Watchmaker, reads, writes, speaks English.

2783.  Hannah Turner HARLOW (Jesse HARLOW 1256, Sylvanus HARLOW 392, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha
DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Jun 1789 in Plymouth, MA.

Hannah married Job CHURCHILL.
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Children from this marriage were:
5045 M i. Barnabas CHURCHILL was born on 30 Sep 1810 in Plymouth, MA.

5046 M ii. Job CHURCHILL Jr. was born on 17 Jan 1812 in Plymouth, MA.

5047 M iii. Sylvanus Harlow CHURCHILL  was born on 23 Feb 1815 in Plymouth, MA.

5048 F iv. Hannah T. CHURCHILL was born on 1 Jan 1817 in Plymouth, MA.

5049 F v. Sally CHURCHILL was born on 27 Dec 1819 in Plymouth, MA and died before 23 Nov
1821. She never married and had no children.

5050 F vi. Sally CHURCHILL was born on 23 Nov 1821 in Plymouth, MA.

5051 M vii. Cornelius Bradford CHURCHILL was born on 26 Mar 1824 in Plymouth, MA.

2785.  Deacon Jesse HARLOW Jr. (Jesse HARLOW 1256, Sylvanus HARLOW 392, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha
DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Aug 1793 in Plymouth, MA and died on 3 Sep 1834
in Plymouth, MA at age 41.

• Age at Death: 42 yrs.

Jesse married Mary Lothrop NELSON, daughter of William NELSON and Bathsheba May LOTHROP,  
on 16 Nov 1819 in Plymouth, MA. Mary was born circa 1794 in MA.

• Census: 1850: Mary L. Harlow, æ 56, F., Value of Real Estate $1000, b. MA; Jesse, 28, M., Merchant,
b. MA; William N., 26, M., Wheelwright, b. MA; Edward, 18, M., Carpenter.
1860: Mary L. harlow, æ 63, F., Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA;
Jesse, 38, M., Merchant, Value of Personal Estate $1,500, b. MA; William N., 36, M., Machinist, Value
of Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA; Edward, 30, M., House Carpenter, Valu of Personal Estate $8,700, b.
MA; Mary C. Wood, 20, F., Help, b. MA.
1870: Harlow, Mary L., æ 75, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
5052 M i. Jesse HARLOW III was born circa 1822 in MA and died by 14 Jun 1900 at age 78.

• Occupation: 1850: Merchant.
1860: Merchant.
1870: none
1880: Engaged in fishing boat.

• Census: 1880: Harlow, Jesse, W., M., æ 58, Married, Engaged in Fishing Boat, b. MA;
Sarah F., W., F., 58, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA; William, W., M., 56, Brother,
Single, Clerk in Boat Yard, b. MA.

Jesse married Sarah F. COBB. Sarah was born in Jul 1821 in MA.

• Census: 1900: Harlow, Sarah F., Head, W., F., b. Jul 1821, æ 78, Widow, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Whitemarsh, Eliza T.,
Cousin, W., F., Mar 1820, Single, b. NH, parents b. NH, reads, writes, speaks English;
Campbell, Joan W., Domestic, W., F., b. Jan 1861, 39, Widow, bore 3 children, none
survive, b. CT, parents b. CT, Domestic, reads, writes, speaks English.

5053 M ii. William Nelson HARLOW was born circa 1824 in MA.

• Occupation: 1850: Wheelwright.

• Residence: 1880: Living unmarried with brother Jesse.

+ 5054 M iii. Edward HARLOW was born in Dec 1832 in MA and died by 6 May 1910 at age 77.

5055 F iv. Mary Lothrop HARLOW.
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5056 M v. Lothrop HARLOW died on 23 Nov 1826 in Plymouth, MA.

2788.  David HARLOW (Jesse HARLOW 1256, Sylvanus HARLOW 392, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha
DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Dec 1799 in Plymouth, MA and died before 18 Dec
1829.

• Occupation: 1846: Trader.

David married Eliza Sherman FINNEY on 30 Nov 1823 in Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
5057 M i. David L. HARLOW was born on 25 Feb 1825 in Plymouth, MA.

David married Lucy COOK.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5058 M ii. Isaac Newton HARLOW was born on 26 Jan 1828 in Plymouth, MA and died prob. 1893 in
Plymouth, MA at age 65.

5059 M iii. Ezra HARLOW was born on 19 Jul 1829 in Plymouth, MA.

5060 M iv. Ezra HARLOW was born on 18 Dec 1830 in Plymouth, MA.

Ezra married Catherine COVINGTON, daughter of Nathaniel C. COVINGTON and
Catharine UNKNOWN,. Catherine was born on 26 Aug 1836 in Plymouth, MA.

5061 M v. Henry M. HARLOW was born on 19 Aug 1833 in Plymouth, MA.

Henry married Sarah F. COWEN.

5062 F vi. Ann Eliza HARLOW was born on 9 Mar 1836 in Plymouth, MA.

5063 F vii. Hannah HARLOW was born on 12 Aug 1838 in Plymouth, MA.

5064 M viii. Unidentified HARLOW was born on 20 Apr 1844 in Plymouth, MA.

5065 M ix. William HARLOW was born on 18 Apr 1846 in Plymouth, MA and died on 29 Aug 1846 in
Plymouth, MA.

• Age at Death: 4 mos. 16 days.

5066 M x. William H. HARLOW was born on 14 Mar 1848 in Plymouth, MA.

William married Annie GIBBS.

• Of: Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

5067 M xi. Pelham W. HARLOW.

Pelham married Etta H. MAYO.

5068 M xii. Edward P. HARLOW.

Edward married Nancy SANFORD.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2792.  Jerusha Howse HARLOW  (Ephraim HARLOW 1260, Sylvanus HARLOW 392, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha
DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Aug 1794 in Plymouth, MA.

Jerusha married Thomas Cooper HOLMES on 19 Mar 1814.
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The child from this marriage was:
5069 M i. Thomas Cooper HOLMES Jr. was born circa 1817.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Thomas married Betsey D. MORTON, daughter of James MORTON and Betsey
COAN/COIN, on 9 Nov 1846 in Plymouth, MA. Betsey was born circa 1820.

2797.  Hannah Shaw HARLOW  (Ephraim HARLOW 1260, Sylvanus HARLOW 392, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha
DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Sep 1810 in Plymouth, MA.

Hannah married George ADAMS, son of Thomas ADAMS and Unknown, in 1829.

Children from this marriage were:
5070 M i. George W. ADAMS was born in 1830.

George married Mary HOLLAND.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5071 F ii. Hannah ADAMS was born in 1832.

5072 F iii. Sarah S. ADAMS was born in 1840.

5073 M iv. Theodore Parker ADAMS was born in 1845.

Theodore married Ellen Blanche CUSHMAN, daughter of Joseph CUSHMAN III and
Sarah Thomas HEDGE,. Ellen was born in 1844.

2804.  John TORREY III (Elizabeth HARLOW 1261, Jesse HARLOW 393, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha
DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jan 1790 in Plymouth, MA.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

John married Marcia Otis WARREN, daughter of Henry WARREN and Mary WINSLOW, on 8 Nov 1813.
Marcia was born in 1792.

Children from this marriage were:
5074 M i. Henry Warren TORREY.

5075 F ii. Elizabeth TORREY.

2807.  Rebecca M. HARLOW (Lot HARLOW 1265, Capt. Lazarus HARLOW 400, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha
DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1).

Rebecca married James DIMAN, son of Deacon Josiah DIMAN and Sofia/Sophia SAMPSON,  in 1833.
James was born in 1805.

Children from this marriage were:
5076 F i. Rebecca Harlow DIMAN  was born in 1834.

Rebecca married Charles H. FINNEY.

5077 F ii. Mary Boylston DIMAN  was born in 1837.

Mary married James H. CHAPMAN.

5078 F iii. Eliza A. DIMAN.

Eliza married Stephen A. ATWOOD.
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• Of: Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2830.  Ruth P. HINDS (Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1278, Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Aug 1791
in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1891 at age 100.

• Census: 1870: Davis, Ruth, æ 78, F., W., Keeps House, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA; Snow,
Ann [daughter], 50, F. W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Enumerated as a widow at home of widowed daughter Ann H. Davis Snow, q.v.

Ruth married Walter Allen DAVIS, son of Nathan DAVIS and Rose ALLEN, in 1814. Walter was born on
12 Jul 1785 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Sep 1865 in Acushnet, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 80.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 1 mos.  Married. Son of Nathan Davis and Rose Allen.

• Occupation: 1850-1865: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Walter Davis, æ 66, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,800, b. MA; Ruth, 60, F., b.
MA; Ann H. Snow, 29, F., b. MA; George F. Snow, 9, M., b. MA; William H. Davis, 21, M., painter,
b. MA; Joseph R. Davis, 19, M., Farmer, b. MA.
1860: Walter Davis, æ 75, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,500, b. MA; Ruth, 68, F., b. MA;
Joseph R., 28, M., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $700, b. MA; Mary [daughter-in-law], 27, F., b.
MA; Sarah C. [granddaughter], 3, F., b. MA; George Snow [grandson], 12, M., b. MA, attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5079 F i. Ann H. DAVIS was born circa 1821 in MA.

+ 5080 M ii. Walter A. DAVIS was born circa 27 May 1822 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 10 Jul 1892 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

+ 5081 M iii. William H. DAVIS was born in Aug 1827 in MA and died after 16 Apr 1910.

+ 5082 M iv. Joseph Rounsevelle DAVIS  was born circa 1831 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 4 Apr 1896 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

2832.  Hannah Swift HYNES/HINES  (Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1278, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa May 1798 in Beech Woods, Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., MA and died on
29 Apr 1885 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: Not located.
1860: Hannah H. Brady, æ 62, F., Value of Personal Estate $400, b. MA; Ruth, 25, F., Com
[monwealth] School Teacher, Value of Personal Estate $150, b. MA; Francis C. Elbridge [son-in-law],
32, M., Mariner, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA; Catherine [daughter], 23, F., b. MA; Emma
[sic] F. [granddaughter], 2/12, F., b. MA; Mary E. Savery, 29, F., Com[monwealth] School Teacher,
Value of Personal Estate $1,100, b. MA; Sallie Brady [relationship unknown], 17, F., b. MA.
1870: Hannah Brady, æ 72, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal
Estate $500, b. MA; Eldridge, FrancisC., 42, M., W., at Home, b. MA, 21; Kate H., 33, F., W., at
Home, b. MA; Fanny R., 10, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 11 mos.  Widow. Daughter of Leonard and Mary Hines.

Hannah married John BRADY on 3 Oct 1830 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. John died Prob.
bef. 13 Jun 1860.
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• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5083 F i. Ruth BRADY was born circa 1835 in MA.

• Census: 1910: Brady, Ruth H., Head, F., W., æ 75, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes, Rents Home.

+ 5084 F ii. Catherine BRADY was born circa 1837 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died
after 10 Apr 1930.

2833.  Alden W[illiam] ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Alden ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1279, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Jun 1805 in Washington, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire and died in 1880 in
NH at age 75.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as a farmer without a sife at home of brother Lyman and sister-in-law Sarah
Rounsevelle, q.v.

Alden married Eleanor I. BAIN on 13 Apr 1837 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5085 M i. William B. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 14 Jan 1838 in Dedham, Norfolk

Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Farm laborer.

• Census: 1860: [Enumerated as living with Thomas W. and Huldah S. Aldin and family]
Wm. B. Rounsvel, æ 22, M., Farm laborer, b. MA.
1870-1930: Not located.

+ 5086 M ii. Charles S. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 22 Aug 1839 in Dedham, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts.

5087 M iii. Elbridge G[erry] ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 3 Feb 1842 in Dedham,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Jan 1865 in Andersonville Prison, Sumter Co.,
Georgia at age 22.

• Occupation: 1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: [Enumerated at home of Israel Breed and wife Emily] Elbridge G.
Rounsevel, æ 17, M., Farmer, b. NH, attended School.

• Civil War Service: 11 Jun 1862: Enlisted in Unity, NH, for three years in Co. D of the 9th
VT infantry.
9 Jul 1862: Mustered out as a private credited to VT.
2 Feb 1864: Captured and languished in prison until his death.

5088 M iv. Henry A. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 23 Mar 1844 in Dedham, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Farm laborer.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as a 6 year old at home of Jerre and Patty Gleason of unknown
relationship. States he was born in NH, not MA..
1860: Enumerated as a 16 year old farm laborer at home of Ira and Polly Colby of unknown
relationship. States he was born in NH, not MA.
1870-1930: Not located.
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5089 M v. Lyman H. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 23 Apr 1846 in Dedham, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts.

2834.  Lyman ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Alden ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1279, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 

4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1806.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Lyman Rounsevelle, æ 44, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $4,100, b. NH; Sarah G. P.,
46, F., b. NH; Homer S., 15, M., b. NH, attended School; Almira C., 10, F., b. NH, attended School;
Dianthy S., 7, F., b. NH, attended School; William A., 3, M., b. NH; Alden W. [brother], 45, M.,
Farmer, b. NH; Sarah Lawton, 50, F., b, NH.
1860: Lyman Rounsevel [sic], æ 54, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $4,500, Value of Personal Estate
$1,500, b. NH; Sarah, 55, F., Housewife, b. NH; Diantha, 16, F., b. NH, attended School; Ashton, 12,
M., b. NH, attended School; Alden W. [brother], 55, M., Farmer, b. NH.
1870: Rounsevel, Lyman, æ 62, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $10,000, Value of Personal
Estate $10,000, b. NH, 21; Sarah G., 65, F., W., Keeping House, b. NH; Ashton W., 22, M., W.,
Farmer, b. NH, married Jun, 21; Mary M. [Ashton W.'s wife], 29, F., W., Without Occupation, b.
MA, married Jun; Diantha S., 26, F., W., Without Occupation, b. NH.
1880: Rounsevel, Lyman, W., M., æ 74, Married, Farmer, b. NH, parents b. NH; Sarah, W., F., 75,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NH, father b. MA, mother b. NH; Diantha, W., F., 36, Daughter,
Single, Keeping House, b. NH, parents b. NH.

Lyman married Sarah J. P. UNKNOWN in 1836. Sarah was born circa 1804 in NH.

Children from this marriage were:
5090 M i. Homer S. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1837 in NH.

• Occupation: 1860: Merchant.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated as a 22 year old merchant at home of  merchant Royal D. (age
30) and Ann M. Rounsevel. Their  relationship is unknown. His real estate was valued at
$1,500 and his personal estate at $1,000.
1870-1930: Not located

5091 F ii. Almira C. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1840 in NH.

5092 F iii. Dianthy/Diantha ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  was born circa 1843 in NH.

+ 5093 M iv. William Ashton ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  was born circa 1847 in NH and died
between 7 Jun 1880 and 2 Jun 1900.

2852.  William PUTNAM  (Rosamond ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1283, Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405,
William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 8
Mar 1796 in CT and died on 12 Sep 1859 at age 63.

William married Susan BRIGGS on 12 Feb 1822.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5094 M i. William Henry PUTNAM was born on 26 Jan 1823 in Hooksett, Merrimack Co., New

Hampshire.

+ 5095 M ii. Hiram Royal PUTNAM was born on 5 Jul 1825 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5096 M iii. Willard A. PUTNAM was born on 5 Nov 1827.

5097 F iv. Susan Frances PUTNAM was born on 9 Apr 1830.
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• Residence: 1889: California.

5098 F v. Lucinda E. PUTNAM was born on 22 Oct 1839 in Walpole, Lincoln Co., Maine.

5099 F vi. Mary Jane PUTNAM  was born on 20 Dec 1841.

• Residence: 1889: California.

2857.  Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Royal ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1284, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 

4, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Jan 1796 and died on 24 Jan 1858 at age 62.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 2 Jan 1786.

Joseph married Betsey LAUGHTON in 1819. Betsey was born in 1803.

• Of: Unity, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.

Children from this marriage were:
5100 F i. Sarah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1821 in Unity, Sullivan Co., New

Hampshire.

5101 F ii. Harriet ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1823 in Unity, Sullivan Co., New
Hampshire.

5102 M iii. Holmes ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1825 in Unity, Sullivan Co., New
Hampshire.

5103 M iv. Lyman ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1827 in Unity, Sullivan Co., New
Hampshire.

5104 F v. Marinda ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1829 in Unity, Sullivan Co., New
Hampshire.

2859.  Elihu/Elle I. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Royal ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1284, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 

4, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Feb 1801 and died on 19 Sep 1852 at age 51.

Elihu/Elle married Aurelia/Oral/Orilla RECKARD, daughter of John RECKARD and Sally
CHAMBERLAIN, in 1827. Aurelia/Oral/Orilla was born in 1805.

Children from this marriage were:
5105 F i. Ellen H. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1829 in Charlestown, Sullivan Co.,

New Hampshire.

+ 5106 M ii. Royal Dearborn ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 22 May 1830.

5107 F iii. Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1832.

5108 M iv. William D. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1836.

2860.  Lyman ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Royal ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1284, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 

4, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Nov 1805.

Lyman married Sarah G. P. STARLING on 27 Jan 1829. Sarah was born circa 1804.

• Of: Unity, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.

Children from this marriage were:
5109 M i. Thomas Eaton ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1830.
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5110 F ii. Vienna Elizabeth ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1832.

5111 M iii. Lyman Eaton ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1834.

5112 M iv. Holmes S. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circ a 1837.

5113 F v. Almira ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1840.

5114 F vi. Diantha S. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1843.

5115 M vii. William Ashton ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  was born circa 1847.

2861.  John P. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Royal ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1284, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 

4, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jan 1815 and died on 1 May 1897 at age 82.

John married Sarah Jane BAILEY, daughter of Eaton BAILEY and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, in Apr 1849.
Sarah was born in 1829.

The child from this marriage was:
5116 M i. Charles W. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 25 Jun 1856 in Grafton, Grafton

Co., New Hampshire.

Charles married Alice SARGENT.

2865.  Charles ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1286, Capt. Levi
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 406, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 

4, Abraham 1) died in CA.

Charles married Betsey UNKNOWN.

• Of: Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
5117 M i. William Henry Harrison ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE .

2870.  Obediah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 1292, Thomas
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born on 17 Feb 1808.

Obediah married Mary A. GURNEY.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5118 F i. Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

5119 F ii. Jane ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

5120 F iii. Nancy ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

5121 M iv. Obediah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 

2872.  Martin ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 1292, Thomas
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born on 30 May 1811.

Martin married Louisa REED.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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The child from this marriage was:
5122 M i. Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

2874.  Jesse K. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 1292, Thomas
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born on 24 Mar 1816 and died on 13 Nov 1849 at age 33.

• Age at Death: 33 yrs.

Jesse married Lydia A. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE, daughter of Robert Green
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE and Delia LAWRENCE, in 1846. Lydia was born circa 20 Jun 1827 in East
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 5 Aug 1904 in East Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
77, and was buried on 7 Aug 1904 in East Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 1 mo. 16 days.  Widow. Husband: Albert Chase.

The child from this marriage was:
5123 M i. Philander Gates ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  was born in May 1847.

2876.  William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 1292, Thomas
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born on 31 Oct 1822 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1858: Laborer.

William married Abby HUDSON. Abby was born in Wareham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5124 M i. William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 

5125 M ii. Frederick ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

5126 F iii. Mary T. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

5127 M iv. Albert ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

5128 F v. Unidentified ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 14 Nov 1858 in Fairhaven,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2881.  Walter S. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Gilbert ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1299, Thomas
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born on 7 Dec 1813 and died on 11 Jan 1853 in CA at age 39.

• Civic service: A selectman for 1848 and 1849 and a justice of the peace for Bristol Co., MA.

Walter married Ruth EVANS.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5129 F i. Caroline ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 16 Dec 1840.

5130 F ii. Imogene I. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 27 Jun 1844.

5131 M iii. Frank G. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 6 Sep 1846 and died on 6 Dec 1846.
He never married and had no children.

5132 M iv. Walter ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 22 Oct 1849.
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5133 F v. Mary A. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 26 Jun 1853.

2882.  Huldah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Gilbert ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1299, Thomas
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Mar 1816 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Dec
1880 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. 9 mos. 4 days.  Widow.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated as a 64 year old widow at the home of son William R. and his wife Eliza E.
Dean, q.v.

Huldah married William DEAN, son of John DEAN and Polly UNKNOWN,. William was born circa 22 Mar
1810 in MA and died on 21 Mar 1880 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 11 mos. 21 days.  Married.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5134 M i. William R. DEAN was born circa 31 Aug 1835 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and

died on 17 Aug 1881 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 45.

Huldah next married William DEAN on 20 Mar 1837.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2883.  Marcus M. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Gilbert ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1299, Thomas
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jan 1820 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1901 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Military Service: Commissioned 1st Lt. of Freetown light Infantry on 22 Nov 1851. Promoted to Capt.
19 Mar 1853. Honorably discharged Feb 1854.

• Civic service: Selectman of Freetown, MA, 1856, 1857, 1858. Representative to the General Court in
1860.

• Occupation: 1855: Farmer.
1870: Lumber manufacture.
1880: Box board manufacturing.

• Census: 1870: Rouinsville, Marcus M., æ 50, M., W., Lumber Manufacture, Value of Real Estate
$2,500, Value of personal Estate $2,500, b. MA, 21; Elizabeth C., 42, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA;
Myra S., 23, F., W., School Teacher, b. MA; Luman D. L., 20, M., W., Works in Saw Mill, b. MA, 21;
Arthur G., 19, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Lizzie M., 13, F., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School; Salome [mother], 75, F., W., no Occupation, b. MA.
1880: Rounseville, Marcus M., W., M., æ 60, Married, Box Board Manufacturing, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Elizabeth C., W., F., 52, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b . MA; Luman D., W.,
M., 30, Son, Married, Works in Saw Mill, b. MA, parents b. MA; Annie L., W., F., 21, Son's Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur G., W., M., 29, Son, Single, Carpenter, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Lizzie M., W., F., 23, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA;Salome, W.,
F., Mother, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA; Howland, Charles, W., M., 25, Boarder, Single, Works in
Saw Mill, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Rounseville, Marcus M., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1820, æ 80, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Arthur G., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1851, 48,
M., Married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English; Henrietta,
Daughter-in-Law, W., F., b. Jun 1864, 35, Married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Elizabeth B., [grand] daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1899, 7/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads
[sic], writes [sic], speaks English [sic].



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

541 Produced by Legacy

Marcus married Elizabeth Chace EVANS, daughter of Joseph EVANS and Ruth WINSLOW, on 26 Nov
1846 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born on 26 Sep 1828 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5135 F i. Myra ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 20 Sep 1847.

5136 M ii. Luman D. L. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 2 Oct 1849.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Works in saw mill.

+ 5137 M iii. Arthur G. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1852 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 21 May 1905 in Taunton Insane Hospital, Taunton, Bristol Co., MA
at age 53, and was buried on 25 May 1905 in East Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5138 M iv. Samuel B. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 11 Oct 1853 and died on 15 Aug
1854. He never married and had no children.

5139 M v. Henry Gardner ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 22 Jun 1855 in Freetown,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1879: Grocer.

Henry married Abbie Jean FRASER, daughter of Edward FRASER and Hannah
UNKNOWN,. Abbie was born circa 1858 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5140 F vi. Lizzie M. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 24 Dec 1856 in Freetown, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: School teacher.

2903.  Sophronia ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Abiel ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1303, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1).

Sophronia married Hosea PRESHO, son of Joseph PRESHO and Sarah/Sally Wilbore,  on 6 Aug 1836
in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Hosea was born on 18 Dec 1807 in Raynham, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
5141 M i. Joseph Rounsville PRESHO .

Joseph married Charlotte Orintha FIELD on 18 Jan 1861 in Raynham, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

2916.  Joseph W. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1309, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jul 1827.

• Occupation: 1857: Miller.

Joseph married Susan C. ALLEN.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5142 F i. Susan ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

5143 M ii. Joseph Warren ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 13 Oct 1857 in Freetown,
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Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5144 F iii. Helen ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

5145 F iv. Esther ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

2922.  Lydia A. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Robert Green ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1312, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 20 Jun 1827 in East Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts,
died on 5 Aug 1904 in East Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 77, and was buried on 7 Aug 1904 in East
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 1 mo. 16 days.  Widow. Husband: Albert Chase.

Lydia married Jesse K. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE, son of Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 
and Huldah KEEN, in 1846. Jesse was born on 24 Mar 1816 and died on 13 Nov 1849 at age 33.

• Age at Death: 33 yrs.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2874 on Page 539)

Lydia next married Albert H. CHASE on 16 Jan 1853.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

2923.  Oliver L. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Robert Green ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1312, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Sep 1829 in East Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Feb
1898 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Occupation: 1855-1860: Sash maker.
1870-1898: Sawyer.

• Census: 1860: [living on property of Granville S. and Adeline R, Allen] Oliver L. Rounseville, æ 33
M., Sash Maker, b. MA; Mary P., 24, F., b. MA; Elbridge E. [sic], 15, M., b. MA; Robert W., 3, M.,
b. MA; Sarah J., 1, F., b. MA
1870: Rounseville, Oliver L., æ 40, M., W., Works in Saw Mill, Value of Real Estate $300, Value of
Personal Estate $100, b. MA, 21; Mary P., 34, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Elbridge A., 14, M.,
W., at Home, b. MA, attended School; Robert W., 12, M., W., at Home, b. MA, attended School;
Sarah J., 10, F., W., at Home, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Rounseville, Oliver L., W., M., æ 50, Married, Works in Saw Mill, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Mary P., W., F., 44, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elbridge A., W., M., 25,
Single, Works in Britannia Works, , b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah J., W., F., 20, Daughter, Single, at
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Morse, Julia E. [future daughter-in-law as wife of Elbridge], W., F., 18,
Boarder, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 4 mos., 5 days. Widower.

Oliver married Mary Pierce ASHLEY, daughter of Elbridge G. ASHLEY and Henrietta BOOTH, circa
1854. Mary was born on 13 Dec 1835 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Feb 1897 in
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: MA VR (Taunton) for son Elbridge's death say Lakeville, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 61 yrs. 2 mos.  "Wife of Oliver L."
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 5146 M i. Elbridge G. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 3 Jun 1855 in Freetown, Bristol

Co., Massachusetts, died on 19 Dec 1904 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 49,
and was buried on 22 Dec 1904 in Mayflower Hill Cemetery, Taunton, Bristol Co., MA.

+ 5147 M ii. Robert Winthrop ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in Jun 1857 in MA.

+ 5148 F iii. Sarah J. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 16 Sep 1859 in Freetown, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Jun 1882 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
22.

2924.  Amanda ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Robert Green ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1312, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Amanda married William J. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr., son of William Jefferson
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE and Lydia BOOTH,. William was born in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1858: Mariner.

Children from this marriage were:
5149 F i. Emma F. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

5150 M ii. Charles F. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE.

5151 M iii. Unidentified ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 4 Oct 1858 in Freetown, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts.

2925.  Edwin T. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Robert Green ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1312, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1).

Edwin married Annie C. EVANS.

• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5152 M i. Jesse T. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in Aug 1861.

5153 M ii. Edwin E. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in Sep 1862.

5154 F iii. Gertrude E. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in May 1864.

2927.  Lucy DELANO (Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jul 1784 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 8 Nov 1866 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Residence: 1860: Enumerated in Census as living with son-in-law Peleg Barker and her daughter
Abigail, q.v.

Lucy married Samuel LORING, son of William LORING and Alethea ALDEN, on 30 Nov 1802 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born on 3 Nov 1775 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 20 Jun 1853 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• A Mayflower Descendant: John Alden and William Mullins.

• Occupation: 1850: Shipwright.
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• Census: 1850: Samuel Loring, æ 73, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. MA; Lucy, 64, M.
[sic], b. MA; Henry B. [son-in-law], 40, M., Mason, b. MA; Lucy D., 38, F., b. MA; Henry W., 10, M.,
b. MA; Arthur H., 1, M., b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
5155 F i. Abigail/Nabby Soule LORING  was born on 1 Dec 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 10 Jan 1878 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
72.

Abigail/Nabby married Peleg BARKER, son of Isaac BARKER and Bridget
UNKNOWN, on 7 Nov 1847 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Peleg was born on
31 May 1795 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob. 1883 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1847-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Peleg Barker, æ 55, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $700, b. MA; Abigail,
44, F., b. MA.
1860: Peleg Barker, æ 65, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $6,000, Value of Personal
Estate $1,500, b. MA; Abigail, 54, b. MA; Lucy Loring [mother-in-law], 75, F., b. MA;
Eliza Barker [poss. sister], 60, F., Seamstress, b. MA.
1870: Barker, Peleg, æ 75, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of Personal
Estate $1,000, b. MA, 21; Nabby S., 64, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Loring, Lucy D.
[sister-in-law of Peleg], 57, F., W., b. MA; Loring, Lucy A. [niece - daughter of Isaac
Delano Loring and wife Mary O'Neil Loring], 14, F., W/. attending School, b. MA,
attended School; McCalligan, Patrick, 56, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. Ireland, parents foreign
born, can't read or write.
1880: Enumerated as living with neice Lucy A. and her husband Willie C. Sturtevant, q.v.

+ 5156 M ii. Ichabod Alden LORING was born on 7 Feb 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Jan 1884 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
76.

5157 M iii. Samuel LORING was born on 21 Mar 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1832 at Sea at age 23.

+ 5158 F iv. Lucy LORING was born on 7 Jul 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 13 Dec 1872 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

5159 F v. Lauraine B./Laura Anne LORING was born on 18 Feb 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 20 Jul 1893 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

Lauraine married Samuel LORING.

+ 5160 M vi. Benjamin Delano LORING was born on 16 May 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 21 Feb 1894 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

+ 5161 M vii. Isaac Delano LORING was born on 18 Aug 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Oct 1897 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

2928.  Nathaniel DELANO (Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Aug 1786 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 27 Jul 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 24.

• Place of Death: Cushing says Havana, Cuba.

Nathaniel married Ruth DINGLEY, daughter of Abner DINGLEY and Ruth BRYANT, on 30 Oct 1808
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born on 5 Jul 1786 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Feb 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 47.
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Children from this marriage were:
5162 M i. William DELANO.

5163 F ii. Ruth DELANO.

2929.  Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO (Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Sep 1788 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died no date in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date  of Death: Probably before the 1850 Duxbury Census which includes her husband John and not
her.

Elizabeth/Betsey married John PARTRIDGE, son of Col. Calvin PARTRIDGE and Mary
WAKEFIELD, on 4 Jun 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 22 Nov 1781 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Jan 1864 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 82.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Housewright.
1864: Stone cutter.
 

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as 68 yrs old living with son John Jr., q.v.
1860: Enumerated as an "infirm" 78 year old living in the Marshfield Poor House, q.v.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 1 mo. 26 days.  Widower. [Does not compute to date of birth by 1 yr. and 1 day.
SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5164 F i. Betsey Warren PARTRIDGE was born on 30 Sep 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 28 Sep 1859 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

+ 5165 F ii. Lucretia PARTRIDGE was born on 2 Mar 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 Dec 1856 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

+ 5166 F iii. Ruth PARTRIDGE was born on 23 Nov 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Dec 1891 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

5167 F iv. Mary Wakefield PARTRIDGE  was born on 15 Nov 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Feb 1846 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
29.

Mary married Daniel WRIGHT, son of Charles WRIGHT and Ruth BAKER, on 19 Oct
1845 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Daniel was born circa 1816 in Marshfield,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1845: Yeoman.
1849: Farmer.

+ 5168 M v. John PARTRIDGE Jr. was born on 29 Oct 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5169 M vi. James Delano PARTRIDGE was born on 16 Oct 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Nov 1904 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age
77.

2930.  Dorcas Palmer DELANO (Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Nov 1790 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Jan 1884 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

• Residence: 1880: Enumerated in Census as a widow living with daughter Isabella and son-in-law
Cornelius A. Bartlett, q.v.
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Dorcas married Nathaniel DREW, son of Abijah DREW and Betsey STETSON, Int 2 Sep 1809 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 25 May 1784 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 29 Mar 1871 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Shipwright.

• Census: 1850: Nathaniel Drew, æ 65, M., Shipwrigth, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA; Dorcas P.,
59, F., b. MA; Isabella, 31, F., b. MA; John M. [sic], 28, M., Shipwright, b. MA; Albert, 21, M.,
Shipwright, b. MA; Horace, 18, M., Shoemaker, b. MA, John, 60, M, Shipwright.
1860: Nath.[aniel] Drew, æ 76, Shipwright, Value of Personal Estate $100, b. MA; Dorcas P., 69, b.
MA; John [brother?], 71, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $600, Value of Personal Estate $200, b.
MA; John N. [son], 38, M., Shipwright, b. MA; Carolina [daughter-in-law, wife of John N.], 26, F., b.
MA; Albert [son], 31, M., Laborer on Rail Road, Value of Personal Estate $50, b. MA; Mary S.
[daughter-in-law, wife of son Albert], 32, F., b. MA; Geo.[rge] B. [grandson, son of Albert and Mary
S.], 9, M., b. MA, attended School; Frank A. [grandson, son of Albert and Mary S.], 6, M., b. MA,
attended School; Ch[ar]l[e]s C. [grandson, son of Albert and Mary S.], 4, b. MA; Mary E.
[granddaughter, daughter of son Albert and Mary S.], 2, F., b. MA.
1870: Drew, Nath[anie]l, æ 86, M., W., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $800, b. MA, 21; Dorcas P.,
80, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Frank A. [grandson, son of  Albert], 16, M., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School; John 2nd [son], 49, M., W., Mariner, b. MA, 21; Carolina [daughter-in-law, wife of
John], 38, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; John [brother?], 80, M., W., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate
$2,000, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA, 21.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5170 M i. Nathaniel Delano DREW was born on 19 Dec 1809 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 28 Sep 1879 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

+ 5171 F ii. Mary DREW was born on 26 Jun 1813 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 19 Nov 1841 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 28.

5172 F iii. Isabelle DREW was born on 2 Jun 1819 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
in 1905 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Date of Death: The MA VR (Kingston) source is incorrect. Instead of being for a Kingston
death it is for a Boston death of soemone not Isabelle Bartlett. It is assumed that the year in
the index is correct.

Isabelle married Cornelius Adams BARTLETT, son of Joseph BARTLETT and Lucy
Foster BRADFORD, on 5 Feb 1860 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Cornelius
was born on 22 Dec 1811 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Nov 1880
in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1860-1880: Carpenter.

• Census: 1860: Cor.[nelius] A. Bartlett, æ 48, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $2,600,
Value of Personal Estate $900, b. MA, married during census yr.; Isabella, 41, F., b. MA,
Married during census yr.
1870: Bartlett, Cornelius, æ 58, M., W., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,400, Value of
Personal Estate $2,500, b. MA, 21; Isabella D., 51, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Drew,
Charles C., 14, M., W., no Occupation, b. MA.
1880: Bartlett, Cornelius A., W., M., æ 68, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Isabel, W., F., 61, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Drew, Dorcas P.,
W., F., 89, Mother-in-Law, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 10 mos. 16 days.  Married.

5173 M iv. John Newton DREW was born on 3 Jun 1821 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 15 Dec 1905 in Taunton Insane Hospital, Taunton, Bristol Co. MA at age 84.
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• Occupation: 1850-1860: Shipwright.
1870: Mariner.
1880: Painter.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated in Census as single and living with parents Nathaniel and
Dorcas P. Drew, q.v.
1860-1870: Enumerated in Census with wife Carolina as living with his parents Nathaniel
and Dorcas P. Drew, q.v.
1880: Drew, John N., W., M., æ 56, Married, Painter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carolina,
W., F., 46, Wife, married, Keeping House, b. MA, father b. Italy, mother b. MA.
1900: Drew, John N., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1822, æ 77, Married 46 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Boatman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Carolina, Wife,
W., F., b. Jan 1834, 55, Married 46 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. Italy, mother b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

John married Caroline/Caroleno BEYTES, daughter of Antonio M. BEYTES and Nancy
KENEDDY, on 15 Jan 1854 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Caroline/Caroleno
was born on 21 Jan 1834 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 18 Apr
1910. They had no children.

• Census: Enumerated as a 76 year old widow (who bore no children) living with sister
Marie A. and brother-in-law Frank S. Finney in Plymouth, MA.

5174 M v. Albert S. DREW was born on 21 Jul 1825 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 24 Jul 1845 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 20. He never married
and had no children.

+ 5175 M vi. Albert S. DREW was born on 24 Feb 1829 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5176 M vii. Horace Judson DREW was born on 25 Sep 1832 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 28 Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.
1880: Fisherman.
1900: Painter.
1910: Retired mariner.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated in Census as single and living with parents Nathaniel and
Dorcas P. Drew, q.v.
1870: Enumerated as living with mother-in-law Marian C. Holmes, q.v.
1880: Drew, Horace J., W., M., æ 46, Married, Fisherman, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Miranda B., W., F., 45, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Holmes,
Miriam, W., F., 70, Mother-in-Law, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Drew, Horace J., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1832, æ 67, Married 35 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Painter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Miranda, Wife, W., F., b. Jan
1835, 65, Married 35 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Harlow, William, Lodger, W., M., b. Apr 1848, 52, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Drew, Horace, Head, M., W., æ 77, Married 40 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, retired Mariner, reads, writes, Rents Home; Miranda, Wife, F., W., 74, Married 40
yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;.

Horace married Maranda Bugbee HOLMES,  daughter of Ansel HOLMES Jr. and
Miriam C. DICKSEN, on 16 Dec 1865 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Maranda was born on 16 Jan 1835 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in
1910 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75. They had no children.

2932.  Hannah DELANO (Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Dec 1796 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
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and died on 17 Aug 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

Hannah married Capt. George WINSOR, son of James WINSOR and Sarah GRAY, on 6 Apr 1817 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. George was born on 20 Nov 1792 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Mar 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2719 on Page 521)

2933.  Sally DELANO (Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Apr 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 30 Apr 1880 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

Sally married John Russell KIDDER, son of Francis KIDDER and Abigail RUSSELL, on 14 Mar 1821
in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. John was born 29 Dec1785 in Littleton, Grafton Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Jul 1855 in North Cambridge, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Market man.

• Census: 1850: John R. Kidder, æ 54, M., Market Man, b. MA; Sarah, 49, F., b. MA; George H., 16, M.,
b. MA; Walter E., 12, attended School; Bridget C. Bradlin, 20, F., b. Ireland.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5177 M i. Wiliam Adolphus KIDDER was born on 6 Jun 1822 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 28 Jun 1896 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age
74.

+ 5178 F ii. Sarah Russell KIDDER was born on 14 Feb 1824 and died in 1901 in Cambridge,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

5179 M iii. John Francis KIDDER was born on 9 Aug 1827 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

John married Emma H. BURT.

5180 F iv. Mary Elizabeth KIDDER was born on 27 Aug 1829.

Mary married Joseph T. LITTLEFIELD.

+ 5181 M v. Charles Delano KIDDER was born on 31 Aug 1831.

5182 M vi. George Hamblin KIDDER was born on 21 Apr 1834.

George married Mary E. SQUIRES.

5183 M vii. Isaac Henry KIDDER was born on 3 Aug 1837 and died on 24 Sep 1838 at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

+ 5184 M viii. Walter Everett KIDDER was born on 8 Feb 1839.

2934.  Nancy DELANO (Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Sep 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 2 Oct 1882 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 11 days.

• Census: 1870: White, Nancy B., æ 65 [sic] F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Otis E., 38, M., W., Police
Officer, 21; Hasethy, Charles K., 41, M., W., Machinist, b. NH 21; Mary E., 39, F., W., Keeping House,
b. MA.

Nancy married Otis WHITE on 10 Jul 1822 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Otis was born in
1798 in NH and died on 23 Sep 1863 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 65.
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Children from this marriage were:
5185 M i. Joseph Warren WHITE was born on 21 Sep 1823 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts

and died on 27 Dec 1907 in Saugus, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Occupation: 1880: Morocco dresser

Joseph married Helen L. DELANO, daughter of James DELANO and Louisa
JEWETT, on 4 Feb 1880 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Helen was born on
19 Sep 1833, died on 27 Jun 1889 in Saugus, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 55, and was
buried in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

5186 M ii. William Merrill WHITE  was born in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died young.
He never married and had no children.

5187 M iii. Otis Everett WHITE was born in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died young. He
never married and had no children.

+ 5188 M iv. Edwin Augustus WHITE was born on 8 Feb 1820 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts,
died on 28 May 1900 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 80, and was buried in
Woodlawn Cemetery, Everett, Massachusetts.

5189 M v. Otis Everett WHITE was born on 5 Jul 1831 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1854-1870: Baker.
1870: Police Officer. [
1880: Laborer.
1900: Fish man. [perhaps this not the right Otis E.]
1910: Own income.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated as living at home of mother Nancy B.White, q.v.
1880: White, Otis E., W., M., æ 49, Widower, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emerson,
Elizabeth, W., F., 45, Sister, Widow, Keeps House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Appleby,
John, W., M., 46, Married, Rigger, b. Denmark, parents b. Denmark; Frances O., W., F., 42,
Wife, Married, Keeps House, b. MA, parents b. England.[The presence of an unknown
sister Elizabeth makes this particular Otis E.suspect.SBCWJR}
1900: White, Otis E., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1832, æ 68, Married 20 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Fish Man, reads, writes, speaks English, owns Mortgage Free Home; Lizzie, Wife,
W., F., b. Oct 1839, 60, Marrried 20 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads,
writes, speaks English.

Otis married Ellen M. HOWARD on 1 Feb 1854 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
Ellen was born circa 1835 in Beverly, Essex Co., Massachusetts and died before 24 May
1870.

Otis next married Miriam C. CROSSMAN, daughter of Benjamin R. CROSSMAN and
Caroline UNKNOWN, on 24 May 1870 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
Miriam was born circa 1835 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

5190 M vi. George Henry WHITE was born on 21 Mar 1834 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

2935.  Judith DELANO (Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Oct 1803 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 12 Jun 1880 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

Judith married Lucius EVERETT, son of Phineas EVERETT and Lydia BULLARD, on 15 Oct 1826 in
Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Lucius was born on 16 Apr 1804 in Stockbridge, Windsor Co.,
Vermont and died on 14 Apr 1878 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire at age 73.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Carriage maker/manufacturer.

• Census: 1850: Lucius Everett, æ 47, M., Carriage Maker, Value of Real Estate $4000, , b, VT; Judith,
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46, F., b. MA; Charles E., 22, M., Carriage Maker, b. NH; Elisabeth A., 20, F., b. NH; Clarendon, 14,
M., b. NY, attended School; Helen F., 12, F., b. NH, attended School; Lucius T., 10, M., b. NH.
1860: Lucius Everett, æ 59, M., W., Carriage manuf[acturer], Value of Real Estate $5,000, Value of
Personal Estate $2,000, b. VT; Julia [sic], 57, F., W., b. MA; Fanny, 21, F., W., b. NH; Theodore L.
[ucius], 19, M., W., Carriage Maker, b. NH.
1870: Everett, Lucius, æ 67, M., W., Carriage Maker, Value of Real Estate $7,000, Value of Personal
Estate $2,000, b. VT, 21; Judith, 67, F., W., Keeping House, b, ME; Theodore, 30, M., W., Book
Keeper, b. NH, 21; Delano [grandson Horace Delano Everett], 11, M., W., attending School, b. NH,
attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5191 M i. Charles Edward EVERETT was born on 16 Jun 1828 in Dover, Strafford Co., New

Hampshire and died after 12 Jun 1880 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

+ 5192 F ii. Elizabeth Ann EVERETT was born on 23 May 1830 in Dover, Strafford Co., New
Hampshire and died on 26 Jan 1872 at age 41.

+ 5193 M iii. Walter EVERETT was born on 18 Sep 1832 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

+ 5194 M iv. Clarendon Adams EVERETT was born on 21 Feb 1835 in Dover, Strafford Co., New
Hampshire and died on 28 Nov 1883 in Portsmouth, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire at
age 48.

+ 5195 F v. Helen Frances/Fanny EVERETT  was born on 30 Mar 1838 in Dover, Strafford Co., New
Hampshire and died prob. bet. 16 Jan 1920 and 9 Apr 1920 at age 81.

5196 M vi. Lucius Theodore EVERETT was born on 12 Mar 1840 in Dover, Strafford Co., New
Hampshire.

• Occupation: 1860: Carriage maker.
1870: Book keeper.

5197 F vii. Mary Low EVERETT  was born on 20 Jul 1845 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire
and died on 14 May 1846. She never married and had no children.

2936.  Isaac DELANO (Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Dec 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 29 Jul 1840 at age 34.

• Date of Death: Cushing says that the Samson Family p. 72 says 29 Jul 1835 at 30 yrs.

Isaac married Elizabeth Thayer FROTHINGHAM, daughter of Isaac Call FROTHINGHAM  and Joanna
SAMSON,. Elizabeth was born on 7 Aug 1810 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died in 1884 at
age 74.

The child from this marriage was:
5198 F i. Unidentified DELANO died young. She never married and had no children.

2937.  James DELANO (Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Mar 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Apr 1879 in Buffalo, Erie Co., New York at age 71.

• Occupation: 1850: Sailor. [Tailor?]
1860: Professor of dancing.
1870: Steward on boat.
 

• Census: 1850: James Delano, æ 40, M., Sailor [Tailor?], b. America; Emeline, 30, F., b. America;
Frances, 13, F., b. NY, attended School; James Jr., 9, M., b, NY, attended School; Emma, 6, F., b. NY,
attended School; Edward, 2/12, M, b. NY; [a James and Mary T. Dunlap, respectively born in Scotland
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and England, and their 4 NY born children were living at the same house].
1860: James Delano, æ 50, M., Prof.[essor] of Dancing, b. MA; Emeline, 40, F., Value of Real Estate
$2000, Value of Personal Estate $200 [perhaps should be with husband's entry], b. MA; James, 19, M.,
Steward, b. NY; Emma, 16, F., b. NY, attended School; Edwin [sic] K., 9, M., b. NY, attended School.
1870: Delano, Jas., æ 56 [sic], M., W., Steward on Boat, b. MA, 21; Emeline, 50, F., W., Keeping
[illegible], b. MA; Jas., 11 [not likely a son], M., W., at School, b. NY, attended School; Woods,
Emeline [possibly daughter Emma], 27, F., W., Boarding, b. NY; Ed., 20, M., W., at Home, b. NY;
Beals, Anna, 20, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Ireland, parents foreign born; Beals, Mary, 23, F., W.,
Domestic Servant, b. Ireland, parents foreign born; Murray, Josephine, 12, F., W., Domestic Servant, b.
NY, parents foreign born.

James married Louisa JEWETT.

The child from this marriage was:
5199 F i. Helen L. DELANO was born on 19 Sep 1833, died on 27 Jun 1889 in Saugus, Essex Co.,

Massachusetts at age 55, and was buried in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Helen married William H. FARRELL on 30 Oct 1856 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Helen next married Cryus BRUCE, son of Cyrus BRUCE and Betsey UNKNOWN, 
on 3 Nov 1869 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Cryus was born circa 1811 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Jul 1876 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at
age 65.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs.  Married.

• Occupation: 1869-1870: Bath house/bathing rooms.

• Census: 1850: Cyrus Bruce, æ 40, M., Bathing, b. MA; Matilda, 40, F., b. MA; Cyrus Jr.,
16, M., b. MA; Francis, 9, M., b. MA, attended School; Sarah McCormick, 17, F., b.
Ireland.
1860: Cyrus Bruce, æ 48, M., Bath House, b. MA; Matilda, 47, b. MA; Cyrus Jr., 26, M.,
Draw Tender, b. NH [sic]; Frances A. [daughter-in-law], 23, b. MA; Cha[rle]s W., 3/12,
M., b. MA; Frank, 20, b. MA.
1870: Bruce, Cyrus, æ 59, M., W., Bath House, b. MA, Married in Nov 1869, 21; Ellen L.,
36, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Gillon, Minnie, 22, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Prince
Edward Island; [5 other non-family members follow.]

Helen next married Joseph Warren WHITE, son of Otis WHITE and Nancy
DELANO, on 4 Feb 1880 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on
21 Sep 1823 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Dec 1907 in Saugus,
Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 84. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1880: Morocco dresser

James next married Emeline JAMES before 16 Nov 1840. Emeline was born circa 1820 in MA.

• Census: 1880: Delano, Emeline, W., F., æ 63, Widow, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edward
K., W., M., 7, Grandson, Single, at School, attended School, b. NY, parents b. NY; Wood, James D.,
W., M., 21, Grandson, Single, Law Student, b. NY, parents b. NY.

Children from this marriage were:
5200 F i. Florence DELANO was born circa 1837 in NY.

• Parentage: Florence is not included in Cushing and may be a daughter o the first wife
Louisa Jewett. Florence does not appear in the 1860 Census. [SBCWJR].

+ 5201 M ii. James Kendall DELANO was born on 16 Nov 1840 in NY.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

552 Produced by Legacy

+ 5202 F iii. Emma DELANO was born on 10 Apr 1844.

5203 F iv. Elizabeth DELANO was born on 2 Aug 1846 and died in 1849 at age 3. She never married
and had no children.

+ 5204 M v. Edward K. DELANO was born on 20 Jul 1850.

5205 F vi. Ella J. DELANO was born on 14 Apr 1852 and died in 1853 at age 1. She never married and
had no children.

5206 U vii. Te Te DELANO was born on 23 Sep 1860.

2949.  Calvin HOWLAND Jr. (Calvin HOWLAND 1339, Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1819.

Calvin married Susan T. WOOD in 1842.

Children from this marriage were:
5207 M i. Calvin T. HOWLAND was born in 1846.

5208 F ii. Emeline HOWLAND was born in 1849.

5209 F iii. Susan A. HOWLAND was born in 1852.

Calvin next married Harriet A. SAVERY.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5210 F i. Harriet HOWLAND was born in 1859.

5211 F ii. Angeline T. HOWLAND was born in 1871.

2951.  Lydia N. HOWLAND (Calvin HOWLAND 1339, Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1825 in MA.

Lydia married Benjamin WHITMORE Jr., son of Rev. Benjamin WHITMORE and Unknown,. Benjamin
was born circa 1824 in MA.

• Occupation: 1845-1870: Seaman/mariner.
1880: House painter.

• Census: 1850: Benjamin Whitman, æ 26, M., Seaman, b. MA; Lydia, 25, F., b. MA; Fanny G., 4, F., b.
MA; Unnamed, 1 M., b. MA.
1860: Benjn. Whittmore [sic], æ 36, M., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $200, Value of Personal Estate
$100, b. MA; Lydia N., 35, F., b. MA; Fanny G., 14, F., b. MA, attended School; Frederick H., 11, M.,
b. MA, attended School.
1870: Whitmore, Benjamin, æ 45, M., W., Mariner, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA, 21; Lydia
N., 43, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Frederick H., 20, M., W., Works in Shoe Factory, b. MA;
Florence M., 9, F., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Whitmore, Benjamin, W., M., æ 57, Married, House Painter,b. MA, parents b. MA; Lydia N.,
W., F., 54, Wife, married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Florence M., W., F., 19, Daughter,
Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5212 F i. Fanny/Fannie Gray WHITMORE  was born circa 16 Aug 1846 in Plymouth, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Nov 1893 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 47.

+ 5213 M ii. Frederick H. WHITMORE was born in Aug 1849 in MA.

5214 F iii. Florence M. WHITMORE  was born circa 1861 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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Florence married Henry C. THOMAS, son of Gamamiel THOMAS and Ruth
UNKNOWN, on 4 Oct 1882 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born circa
1859 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1882: Provisions dealer.

• Census:

2953.  Frederick HOWLAND (Calvin HOWLAND 1339, Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1829.

Frederick married Mary Jane BARTLETT in 1854.

Children from this marriage were:
5215 F i. Mary Jane HOWLAND was born in 1854.

5216 F ii. Charlotte E. HOWLAND was born in 1856.

Charlotte married Charles O. TRIBOU.

• Of: Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5217 F iii. Jennie A. HOWLAND was born in 1857.

5218 M iv. Lewis W. HOWLAND was born in 1859.

2955.  Francis HOWLAND (Calvin HOWLAND 1339, Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1837.

Francis married Caroline E. COBB, daughter of Franklin B. COBB and Judith EATON,.

Children from this marriage were:
5219 F i. Judith E. HOWLAND was born in 1856.

5220 M ii. Edgar T. HOWLAND was born in 1859.

5221 F iii. Flora HOWLAND was born in 1865.

5222 M iv. Arthur HOWLAND was born in 1867.

5223 F v. Carrie HOWLAND was born in 1869.

2959.  Lewis MORTON  (Pamelia HOWLAND 1341, Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Dec 1809 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lewis married Elizabeth CUSHMAN on 27 Jan 1814 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5224 F i. Pamelia MORTON was born circa 1820.

2962.  Azel W. WASHBURN (Judith SAMPSON 1345, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Oct 1829 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Fisherman.

• Census: 1900: Not located.
1910: Washburn, Azel W., Head, M., W., æ 78, Widower, b MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Private Income, reads, writes, owns Home Mortgage Free; Lucy M., Sister, F., W., 71, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Income, reads, writes.
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1920: Washburn, Azel W., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 90, Widower, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lucy M., F., W., 81, Single, rads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English.
 

Azel married Hannah Thomas ADAMS, daughter of George ADAMS and Hannah T. BREWSTER, 
on 1 Jan 1857 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 21 Jun 1832 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Oct 1859 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 27.

• Record of Death: MA VR lists her death by her maiden name, Hannah T. Adams.

• Age at Death: 27 yrs. 3 mos. 20 days  Married.

The child from this marriage was:
5225 M i. Unidentified WASHBURN was born circa 19 Jul 1859 and died on 22 Oct 1859 in

Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 3 mos. 3 days.

2963.  Elizabeth Howland WASHBURN  (Judith SAMPSON 1345, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 
107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Oct 1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Apr 1876 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 44.

• Given name: Kingston VR lists her as Elizabeth T. C.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. 5 mos. 24 days  Married "w. of Lathrop T."

Elizabeth married Lathrop Turner HOLMES, son of Martin Turner HOLMES  and Mary Turner
JOHNSON, on 4 Jun 1848 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lathrop was born on 29 Mar 1824 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 4 Jul 1830 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, and died in 1899 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Occupation: 1848: Moulder in iron factory.
1849-1850: Furnace man.
1860: Moulder.
1870: Gentleman.
1880: Moulder.

• Census: 1850: Lathrop T. Holmes, æ 26, M., Furnace Man, Value of Real Estate $1,800, b. MA;
Elizabeth H., 18, F., b. MA; Mary E., 1, F., b. MA.
1860: Lathrop T. Holmes, æ 36, M., Moulder, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. MA; Elizabeth H., 28, F.,
b. MA; Mary E., 11, F., b. MA; Edgar D., 8, M., b. MA.
1870: Holmes, Lathrop T., æ 46, M., æ 46, M., W., Gentleman, Value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of
Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA, 21; Elizabeth H., 38, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Edgar D., 18, M.,
W., b. MA.
1880: Holmes, lathrop T., W., M., æ 56, Married, Moulder, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth H., W., F.,
48, Wife, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
5226 F i. Mary Elizabeth HOLMES  was born on 3 Mar 1849 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Mary married someone.

5227 M ii. Edgar D. HOLMES was born circa 1852 in MA and died poss. 1875 at age 23.

2966.  Eliza W. WASHBURN (Judith SAMPSON 1345, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Dec 1842 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 15 Apr 1930.
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• Occupation: 1870: Dress making.

• Residence: 1910: Enumerated in Census as a widow at the home of son-in-law Clarence E. and
daughter Ella W. Merrill, q.v.
1920: Enumerated in Census as a widow at the home of widowed daughter Ella W. Merrill, q.v.

Eliza married Solomon DAVIE Jr., son of Capt. Solomon DAVIE and Sarah WASHBURN, on 29 Apr
1866 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Solomon was born circa 13 May 1837 in Kingston, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 13 Mar 1905 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67, and was buried
on 16 Mar 1905 in Evergreen Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Census says June 1836.

• Occupation: 1866: Tinman.
1870: Tin plater.
1880: Hardware dealer.
1905: Manufacturer.

• Census: 1870: Davie, Solomon, æ 34, M., W., Tin Plater, Value of Real Estate $900, b. MA, 21; Eliza
W., 28, F., W., Dress Making, b. MA; Ella W., 2, F., W., at hme, b. MA.
1880: Davie, Solomon, W., M., æ 43, Married, Hardware Dealer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eliza, W., F.,
37, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ella, W., F., 14, daughter, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Davie, Solomon, Head, W., M., b. Jun 1836, æ 63, Married 30 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Plumber, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Eliza, Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1842, 57,
Married 34 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ella,
Duaghter, W., F., b. Oct 1867, 32, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs. 9 mos. 28 days  Married.

The child from this marriage was:
5228 F i. Ella Washburn DAVIE was born on 14 Oct 1867 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 15 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1920: Merrill, Ella W., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, F., W., 51, Widow, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; davie, Eliza W., Mother, F., W., 74, Widow,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Merrill, Ella W., Head, Rents Home at $12/mo., F., W., æ 61, Widow, married at 32,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Davie, Eliza W., Mother, F., W., 87,
Widow, Married at 23, rads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English. [Ella's
spinster aunt, Lucy M. Washburn, enumerated separately as "head," living on same
property.

Ella married Clarence E. MERRILL circa 1898. Clarence was born circa 1875 in ME and
died prob. bet 21 Apr 1910 and 16 Jan 1920 at age 35.

• Occupation: 1910: Ice company partner.

• Census: 1910: Merrill, Clarence E., Head, M., W., æ 35, Married 9 yrs., b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, partner in Ice Co., Reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Ella
W., Wife, F., W., 42, married 9 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes; Eliza W., Mother-in-law, F., W., 67, Widow, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes.

2967.  Nathaniel L. CHANDLER Jr. (Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse
HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Dec 1827
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 7 Mar 1911 at age 83, and was buried in Lot 36, No. 1 Ashdod
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Occupation: 1850-1880: Shoemaker.
1900: Farm laborer.
1910: None.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated with wife Sarah J. at home of his parents Nathaniel L. Chandler and Sally
W. Sampson, q.v.
1860: Nathaniel Chandler, æ 31, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $100, b. MA; Sarah J., 28, F., b.
MA; Effie M., 4, F., b. MA, attended School [sic]; No Name [Anna/Annie L.], 3/12, F., b. MA.
1870: Chandler, Nath L., æ 42, M., W., Works on Shoes, Value of Real Estate $400, Value of Personal
Estate $65, b. MA, 21; Sarah J., F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Effa M., F., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School; Anna L., 10, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Chandler, Nathl L. Jr., W., M., æ 52, Married, Shoemaker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah, W., F.,
48, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Annie, W., F., 20, Daughter, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1900: Enumerated as a widower at home of brother Horatio Chandler, q.v.
1910: Enumerated as a widower at home of widowed daughter Effa M.Peterson, q.v.
 

Nathaniel married Sarah J. PETERSON. Sarah was born circa 1831 in MA, died Poss. 27 Jan 1884 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 53, and was buried in Lot 36, No. 2  Ashdod Cemetery,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

Children from this marriage were:
5229 F i. Effa/Effie M. CHANDLER  was born circa 1856 in MA, died between 30 May 1939 and 4

Jun 1939 in prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was buried on 4 Jun
1939.

• Occupation: 1930: Private work laundress.

• Census: 1910: Peterson, Effa M., Head, F., W., æ 54, Widow, bore 0 children, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; Chndler, Nathaniel L., Father,
M., W., æ 82, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920-1930: Enumerated as a widow at home of sister and brother-in-law Anna L. and
Henry O. Simmons, q.v.
 

Effa/Effie married Henry R. PETERSON, son of Esais PETERSON Jr. and Mary
GLOVER, on 24 Apr 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 15
Jun 1846 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 16 May 1907 in Abington,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60, and was buried in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1878-1880: Shoemaker.
1900: Shoe factory cutter.

• Census: 1880: Peterson, Henry R., W., M., æ 33, Married, Works in Shoe Factory, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Effie M., W., F., 24, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.
[Sylvesta G. Stetson and wife Arabella living on same property.]
1900: Peterson, Henry R., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1846, æ 53, Married 22 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Shoe Factory Cutter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Effa
M., Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1855, 44, Married 22 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English.
 

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. 11 mos. 1 day.  Married. Son of Esais Peterson and Mary Glover.

+ 5230 F ii. Anna/Annie L. CHANDLER was born on 16 Mar 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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2968.  Emmons A. CHANDLER (Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse
HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Mar
1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 1 Dec 1904 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 74, and was buried on 4 Dec 1904 in Lot. 55, No. 2 Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Physical Description: 1862: 5' 9.5", blue eyes, auburn hair, florid complexion.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Shoemaker.
1880-1904: Farmer.
 

• Census: 1860: Enumerated with wife Mary and children Martin L. (deceased) and Mary at home of in-
laws Martin and Rebecca Simmons, q.v.
1870: Chandler, Emmons A., æ 40, M., W., Works on Shoes, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of
Personal Estate $150, b. MA, 21; Mary S., 37, , F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Mary E., 11, F., W., at
School, b. MA, attended School; Addie B., 5, F., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Chandler, Emmons, W., M., æ 50, Married. Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary, W., F., 47,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary E., W., F., 22, Daughter, Single, School
Teacher, b. MA, parents b. MA; Addie, W., F., 15, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Chandler, Emmons A., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1830, æ 70, Married 48 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Mary S., Wife, W., F., b. Feb
1833, 51, Married 48 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; baker, Howard C., Son-in-Law, W., M., b. May 1852, 48, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, [illegible word] of Signals, reads, writes, speaks English; Mary E., Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1858,
41, Married 18 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Leonard A., Grandson, W., M., b. Dec 1881, 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Ale Bottler, reads,
writes, speaks English; Mary E., Granddaughter, W., F., b. Apr 1892, 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
at School, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Civil War Service: Date of birth 26 Mar 1830, date of death 1 Dec 1904. Shoemaker. Enlisted as
Private in Union Army on 22 Sep 1862 at age of 33. Mustered out on 28 Aug 1863 in Lakeville, MA..

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 8 mos. 5 days. Married. Son of Nathaniel L. and Sally Sampson. [Age at death
does not yield birth date of 7 Mar given in the Duxbury VR.. However, the Cival War records give his
date of birth as 26 Mar 1830 which agrees with the given age at death.]

Emmons married Mary S. SIMMONS,  daughter of Martin SIMMONS  and Nabby/Rebecca
UNKNOWN, in 1853 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 10 Feb 1833 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 13 Feb 1911 at age 78, and was buried in Lot 55, No. 3
Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Census: 1910: Chandler, Mary S., Head, M., W., æ 77, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Own Income, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Baker, Mary E., Daughter, F., W., 50, Married
29 yrs., bore 3 children 2 survive [this probably should be with mother's entry], b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Leonard C., Son-in-Law, M., W., 56, Married 29 yrs, bore 2 children. 2
survive [this should probably be wit wife Mary E.'s entry], b. MA, parents b. MA, Overseer [?], reads,
writes; Mary A., Grand Child, F., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Simmons, Martin, Brother, M., W., 87, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
5231 M i. Martin L. CHANDLER was born circa 31 May 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 27 Jun 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 4.
He never married and had no children.
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• Age at Death: 4 yrs. 27 days. Parents names listed as Martin L. [sic] and Mary (Simmons).

+ 5232 F ii. Mary E. CHANDLER was born in Jul 1858 in MA, died on 9 Nov 1945 at age 87, and was
buried in Lot 55 No. 9 Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 5233 F iii. Addie B. CHANDLER was born on 3 May 1865 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died in 31 Mar 1911, and was buried in Lot. 55, No. 7 Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., MA.

2970.  Horatio CHANDLER (Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Aug 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1875-1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: Chandler, Horatio, W., M., æ 48 [sic], Married, Farmer, B. MA, parents b. MA; Rosa,
W., F., Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rosa A., W., F., 4, Daughter, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Mabel M., W., F., 3, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Chandler, Horatio, Head, W., M., b. Aug 1835 [sic], æ 64, Married 27 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Rosa S., Wife, W., F., b. Apr
1840, 60, Married 27 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. VT, father b. NH, mother b. NH, reads, writes,
speaks English; Nathaniel L., Brother, W., M., b. Dec 1827, 72, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; O'Niel, Edward S., Son-in-Law [to be?], W., M., b. Oct
1872, 27, Married, b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Nova Scotia, Immigrated 1891, Alien, Farm laborer,
reads, writes, speaks English; Chandler, Rosa A., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1875, 24, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. VT, reads, writes, speaks English.

Horatio married Rosa Spaulding AVERY, daughter of Ebenezer AVERY and Rosa SPAULDING, on
18 Feb 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rosa was born in Apr 1840 in Montpelier,
Washington Co., Vermont.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5234 F i. Rosa Avery CHANDLER was born on 11 Sep 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 5235 F ii. Mabel M. CHANDLER was born on 18 Oct 1877 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Mar 1966 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
88.

2971.  Julia W. CHANDLER (Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jun 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Julia married Jason Hall RANDALL, son of James RANDALL and Deborah Hall PETERSON, on 5
Apr 1854 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jason was born on 22 Aug 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 26 Aug 1910 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and was buried
on 28 Aug 1910 in Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1854-1861: Shoemaker.
1870: Works on shoes.
1880: Farmer.
1900: Day laborer.
1910: Retired farmer.

• Census: 1860: Randall, Jason H., æ 24, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Julia W., 21, F., b. MA; James F., 6,
M., b. MA, attended School; Sarah E., 1, F., b. MA.
1870: Randall, Jason H., æ 35, M., W., Works on Shoes, Value of Personal Estate $90, b. MA; Julia
W., 32, F., W., Housekeeping, b. MA; James F., 16, M., W., Works on Shoes, b. MA; Martha F., 13,
F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Sarah E., 11, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School;
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Jason L., 8, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Kimball W., 3, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Randall, Jason, W., M., æ 42, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ju.ia, W., F., 40, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Martha, W., F., 18 [sic], Daughter, Single, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Jason, W., M., 20 [sic], Son, Single, laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Kimball, W., M., 13, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Randall, Jason, Head, W., M., b. Aug 1835, æ 64, Married 46 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Day
Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Julia W., Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1838,
61, Married 46 yrs., bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA; Kimball W., Son, W., M.., b.
Sep 1861, 32 [sic], Married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b. MA, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English;
Mary J., Daughter-in-Law [Kimball's wife], w., f., b. Jan 1872, 28, Married 1 yr., bore 1 child, 1
survives, b. PA, father b. Ireland, mother b. England, reads, writes, speaks English; Lewis B., Grandson
[child of Kimball and Mary], W., M., b. Jul 1899, 10/12, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5236 M i. James Franklin RANDALL was born circa 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5237 F ii. Martha RANDALL was born circa 1857 in MA.

5238 F iii. Sarah E. RANDALL was born circa 1859 in MA.

5239 M iv. Jason L. RANDALL was born on 14 Aug 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Laborer.
1900: Kerosene oil teamster.
1910: Standard Oil Co. general agent.
1920: Garage laborer.
1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Randall, Jason L. Head, W., M., b. Aug 1861, æ 38, Married 16 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Kerosene Oil Teamster, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Martha
H., Wife, W., F., b. May 1862, Married 16 yrs., bore 0 children, reads, writes speaks
English.
1910: Randall, Jason L., Head, M., W., æ 49, Married 26 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Standard Oil Co., General manager, reads, writes Owns Mortgaged Home;
Martha H., F., W., 47, Married 26 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes; Hannah E., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 84, Widow, b. VT, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Randall, Jason L., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 59, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Garage Laborer; Martha, Wife, F., W., 58,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English; Frank,
Nephew, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
England, speaks English.
1930: Randall, Jason L., Head, Rents Home Valued at $6,000, M., W., æ 68, married @ 22,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Martha H., Wife, F., W., 67,
Married @ 21, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English; Frank
A., Nephew, M., W., 25, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England,
Bank Clerk.

Jason married Martha H. RANDALL, daughter of Robert T. RANDALL and Hannah
Elizabeth WHITING, on 29 Dec 1883 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Martha was
born on 10 May 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

+ 5240 M v. Kimball W. RANDALL was born circa 1867 in MA.

2972.  Nancy D. CHANDLER (Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Mar 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Sep 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 20.
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• Age at Death: 20 yrs. 6 mos. 16 days. Married. Daughter of Lewis Chandler and Sally Sampson.

Nancy married Gilbert M. PETERSON, son of Briggs PETERSON and Betsey A. BRADFORD, on 10 Mar
1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Gilbert was born on 12 Feb 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 May 1877 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

• Occupation: 1861: Mariner, shoemaker.
1870: Mariner.
1877: Fisherman.

• Census: 1870: Peterson, Gilbert M., æ 36, M., W., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $325, Value of
Personal Estate $300, b. MA, 21; Nancy C., 8, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Briggs
[father], 64, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,165, Value of Personal Estate $350, b. MA, 21;
Betsey A. [mother], 64, F., W., Housekeeping, b. MA; William B., 30, M., W., Mariner, b. MA, 21;
Walter S., 30, M., W., Mariner,b. MA, 21.

• Age at Death: 41 yrs. 2 mos. 28 yrs. Widower. Son of Briggs and Betsey A. Bradford.

The child from this marriage was:
5241 F i. Nancy C. PETERSON was born on 18 Sep 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated as 19 and single at home of grandfather Nathaniel L. Chandler,
widower, in Duxbury, MA

Nancy married William BEADLE ? in 1885 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2975.  Henry L. SAMPSON (Gershom L. SAMPSON 1348, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1846 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: The MA VR recording the births of son Charles and daughters Minnie Kimball and
Ethel May states he wss born in Duxbury but the Duxbury VR do not list his birth there. The record of
his marriage to Ruth Low says he wss born in Kingston, but the Kingston VR do not include his birth.
Perhaps he was born in Marshfield where his parents were enumberated in the 1850 Census, q.v.

• Occupation: 1870-1873: Clerk in store.
1878: Wharfinger [wharf keeper].
1881: Bookkeeper.
19001910: Wharfinger.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Henry L., Head, W., M., b. May 1846, æ 54, Married 28 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Wharfinger [wharfkeeper], reads, writes, speaks English, Owns mortgage Free Home; Ruth A.,
Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1848, 52, Married 28 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Minnie K., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1873, 26, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Bookkeeper, reads, writes, speaks English; Charles L., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1878, 21, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Bookkeeper, reads, writes, speaks English; Ethel M., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1881, 18,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Lowe, Frances F., Sister-in-Law, w., F., b.
Jul 1858, 41, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Housekeeper, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Henry L., Head, M., W., æ 64, Married 37 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Wharfinger, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Ruth A., Wife, F., W., 61, Married 37 yrs., bore
3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Minnie K., Daughter, F., W.,
36, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Advertising Bookkeeper, reads, writes; Ethel M.,
Daughter, F., W., 28, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Henry L., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 73, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Wharf Caretaker; Ruth A., Wife, F., W., 71, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Minnie K., Daughter, F., W., 46, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Advertising Bookkeeper; Ethel M., Daughter, F., W., 38, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Low, Frances F., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 61, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Dressmaker/Seamstress
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Henry married Ruth A. LOWE, daughter of Eben LOWE and Nancy H. UNKNOWN, on 16 May 1872 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born circa 1848 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5242 F i. Minnie Kimball SAMPSON  was born on 22 Dec 1873 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 5243 M ii. Charles L. SAMPSON was born on 17 Nov 1878 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

5244 F iii. Ethel May SAMPSON  was born on 8 Jun 1881 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 15 Oct 1966 in prob. Wakefield, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Date  of Birth: Day and month illegible on MA VR of birth, however the month of June is
given on the 1900 Census.

• Resience: 1966: Wakefield, Middlesex Co., MA

2976.  Louisa E. SAMPSON  (Gershom L. SAMPSON 1348, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Dec 1848 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Given name: Hutchinson says Linda.

• Census: 1900: Samson, Louisa E., Head, W., F., b. Dec 1848, æ 51, Widow, married 28 yrs, bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Home Mortgage Free;
Alice H., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1879, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Newspaper Stenographer,
reads, writes, speaks English; Sampson, Gershom E., Father, W., M., b. Jan 1818, 82, Married [sic-
wife Rebecca died in 1896 and unlikely remarried] 57 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Vessel Fisherman,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Samson, Louisa E., Head, F., W., æ 61, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Alice H., Daughter, F., W., 31, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Publicity Secretary, reads, writes.

Louisa married Calvin J. SAMPSON, son of Thomas Hall SAMPSON  and Eleanor JOSSELYN, on 28
Nov 1872 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Calvin was born in 1834 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Nov 1893 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Surname: Samson in Census and MA VR.

• Occupation: 1872-1879: Calker.

• Census: 1880: Samson, Calvin J., W., M., æ 45, b. Oct, Married, Ship's Calker, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Louisa E., W., F., 31, b. Dec, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alice H., W., F., 1, b.
Apr, Daughter, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 1 mo. Married.

The child from this marriage was:
5245 F i. Alice Hall SAMPSON was born on 3 Apr 1879 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Newspaper stenographer.
1910: Publicity secretary.

2977.  Deborah H. SAMPSON (Abel C. SAMPSON 1349, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jan 1811 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Dec 1871 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.
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• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1871: Nurse.

• Age at Death: 61 yrs. 7 mos. 5 days. This yields a date of birth of 28 Apr 1810 that does not match the
official Pembroke birth records (i.e., 17 Jan 1811).

Deborah married Charles Turner FORD, son of Henry FORD and Betsey BISBEE, on 17 Dec 1837.
Charles was born on 30 Apr 1804 and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5246 M i. Charles Frederich FORD was born on 8 May 1843 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5247 F ii. Angela Turner FORD was born on 27 Aug 1845 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5248 M iii. Samuel Dyer FORD was born on 22 Oct 1848 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2978.  Emily SAMPSON (Abel C. SAMPSON 1349, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born from 0023 to 24 Mar 1813 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Sep 1900 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Residence: 1863, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 5 mos. 15 days.

Emily married Otis CHANDLER, son of Asa CHANDLER and Martha DELANO, int. 25 Sep 1833. Otis
was born on 25 Jul 1813 and died after 1862.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5249 M i. Henry Otis CHANDLER was born on 9 Dec 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5250 F ii. Laura CHANDLER was born on 6 May 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5251 F iii. Isabella CHANDLER was born on 15 Feb 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5252 M iv. Peleg S. CHANDLER was born on 13 Jul 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5253 F v. Cynthia T. CHANDLER was born on 28 Oct 1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5254 F vi. Emma A. CHANDLER was born on 17 Mar 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Emma married Walter SOUTHWORTH on 17 Mar 1864.

5255 F vii. Josephine CHANDLER was born on 13 Jan 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2979.  Ruby A. SAMPSON (Abel C. SAMPSON 1349, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Mar 1817 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Randolph, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Ruby married William BROAD on 25 Oct 1835.
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Children from this marriage were:
5256 F i. Priscilla S. BROAD was born in Mar 1842 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 21 Dec 1848 at age 6. She never married and had no children.

5257 M ii. William Roland BROAD was born on 23 Mar 1847 and died on 18 Nov 1848 at age 1. He
never married and had no children.

2980.  Priscilla W. SAMPSON  (Abel C. SAMPSON 1349, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Oct 1819 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1853 at age 34.

Priscilla married Robert HUGGINS on 14 Jan 1844 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5258 M i. Abel W. HUGGINS was born in Mar 1844 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5259 F ii. Mary Kemp HUGGINS was born on 31 Jul 1846 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5260 F iii. Martha Jane HUGGINS was born on 31 Jul 1848 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

2984.  Horatio Colson SAMPSON  (Abel C. SAMPSON 1349, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse
HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 10
Jul 1832 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 4 Jun 1905 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried on 27 Jun 1905 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1854: Shoemaker.
1868: Housewright.
1880: Works in boot and shoe factory.
1900: None.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Horatio C., W., M., æ 47, married, Works in Boot and Shoe Factory, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Sylvesta M., W., F., 48, Wife, married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA;Arthur
C., W., M., 27, Son, Single, Carpenter, , b. MA, parents b. MA; Delia A., W., F., 14, daughter, Single,
at Home, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Abel T., W., M., 11, Son, Single, attended School, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Horatio, Head, W., M., b. Jul 1822, æ 66, Married 47 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, No
Occupation, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Sylvester [sic], M., Wife, W.,
F., b. May 1833, 67, Married 47 yrs., bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Knight, Delia A., Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1866, 34, Married 5 yrs., bore 1 child, 0
survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 72yrs 10 mos. 25 days.

Horatio married Vesta M./Sylvesta PERKINS,  daughter of Thomas PERKINS and Betsey B.
MONROE, in 1853. Vesta was born circa 21 May 1832 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 17 Nov 1900 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68, and was buried in Pembroke, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1834.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Death: MA VR 1841-1910 says Hanson, Plymouth Co., MA

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 5 mos. 27 days. Married. Wife of Horatio C. Sampson.
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Children from this marriage were:
5261 F i. Louisa Josephine SAMPSON  was born on 7 Aug 1854 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 3 Oct 1874 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 20.
She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1874: Teacher.

• Age at Death: 21 Yrs. 1 mo. 26 days. Single.

+ 5262 F ii. Delia SAMPSON was born circa 1856 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5263 M iii. Arthur Cary/Cory SAMPSON was born on 19 Feb 1858 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 5264 F iv. Almira SAMPSON was born on 13 Jan 1860.

+ 5265 M v. Abel Thomas SAMPSON was born on 19 Oct 1868 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and was buried between 2 Jan 1920 and 5 Apr 1930.

2990.  Eden SAMPSON Jr. (Mary SAMPSON 1356, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Jul 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 May 1864 in Spotsylvania Court House, VA at age 41.

• Occupation: 1845-1870: Caulker.
1890: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850 (living with parents) Eden Sampson Jr., æ 27, M., Calker, b. MA; Mary D., 26, F., b. MA;
Mary E., 2, F., b. MA; Levi B., 6/12, M., b. MA; Patrick Cain, 14, M., b. MA.
1860: Eden Sampson 3rd, æ 37, M., Caulker, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Mary, 30, F., b.
MA; Mary E., 10, F., b. MA, attended School; Levi B., 7, M., b. MA, attended School; Lorenzo, 5, M.,
b. MA, attended School; Susan J., 3, F., b. MA; Spencer F., 1, M., b. MA.
 

• Civil War Service: Enlisted 12 Aug 1862 as Private in Co. G, MA 38th Regiment. Discharged 12 May
1864 after 1 year, 9 months service. Died at war (probably in the Battle of Spotsylvania Court House,
VA).

Eden married Mary D. CHANDLER, daughter of Levi CHANDLER and Sylvia HOLMES, on 29 Nov
1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 5 Apr 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 16 Apr 1905 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Mary D., æ 44, F., W., House Keeping, Value of Real Estate $1,218; Value of
Personal Estate $500, b. MA; Lorenzo M., 18, M., W., Farming, b. MA; Susan J., 13, F., W., at School,
b. MA, attended School; Spencer T., 11, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Peleg C., 7, at
School, b. MA, attended School; John H., 7, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Sampson, Mary D., W., F., æ 54, Widow, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; John H., W.,
M., 17, Son, Single, Farm Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Peleg C., W., M., 17, Son, Single, Farm
Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Davis, John R., W., M., 34, S[on]-in-L[aw], Married, farmer, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Mary E., W., F., 34, Daughter, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Sampson, Susan C., W., F., 36 [sic], Daughter, Single, House Work, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Mary D., Head, W.,F., b. Apr 1826, æ 74, Widow, bore 9 children, 7 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Abbie M., Granddaughter,
W., F., b. Jan 1883, 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 0 mos. 11 days. Widow. Husband: Eden Sampson. Parents Levi Chandler and
Sylvia Holmes.
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Children from this marriage were:
5266 F i. Lucy P. SAMPSON was born on 21 Jun 1846 in East Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 15 Sep 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yrs. 2 mos. 24 days. "d. Eden 3rd and Mary D."

5267 F ii. Mary E. SAMPSON was born on 21 Sep 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Medford, Middlesex Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Laundry work at home.

• Census: 1910: Davis, Mary E., Head, F., W., æ 62, Widow, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Laundry Work at Home, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home;
William W., Brother-in-Law, M., W., 53, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Private Family
Gardener, reads, writes.
1920: Davis, Mary E., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, F., W., æ 72, Widow, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; William W., Brother-in-Law, M., W., 65, Single,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Welt Maker.

Mary married James R. DAVIS, son of Robert B. DAVIS and Mary D.
UNKNOWN, on 1 Apr 1869 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. James was born in Oct
1847 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1906 in Brockton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 59. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1860: Shoemaker
1880: Farmer.
1900: Laborer.

• Date  of Birth: There is a year of death recorded in the MA VR but the citation, Vo. 23, p.
164, among the Brockton deaths is not for  him. A review of all the Brockton deaths in
1906 listed the MA VR does not yield his death entry.[SBCWJR]

• Census: 1900: Davis, James R., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1847, æ 52, Married 31 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mary E., Wife, W., F.,
b. Sep 1847, 52, Married 32 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; William, Brother, W., M., b. Sep 1855, 44, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA
Engineer, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Residence: 1900: Next door to  brother in law and sister Lorenzo M. and Eliza J. Sapmson,
q.v.

+ 5268 M iii. Levi B. SAMPSON was born on 5 Oct 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died between 15 Jan 1920 and 12 Apr 1930.

+ 5269 M iv. Lorenzo M. SAMPSON was born in Jun 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 13 Jun 1903 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52, and was buried in
Easton Cemetery, Easton, Bristol Co., MA.

5270 F v. Susan J. SAMPSON was born circa 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Susan married Oscar M. HOLMES, son of Allen HOLMES and Rebecca Thomas
CUSHMAN, on 20 Jun 1880 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Oscar was born circa
1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Mason.

+ 5271 M vi. Spencer Thomas SAMPSON was born on 29 May 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Jul 1944 at age 85.

+ 5272 M vii. Peleg C. SAMPSON was born on 4 Apr 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
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died on 15 Jun 1948 at age 85, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., MA.

+ 5273 M viii. John Haskins SAMPSON  was born on 4 Apr 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5274 U ix. Unidentified SAMPSON.

• Identity: Undiscovered. The 1900 Federal Census for Duxbury records 9 children born to
Mary D. with 7 surviving at that time.

2992.  Jane F. SAMPSON (Mary SAMPSON 1356, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Aug 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 15 May 1868 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 41.

• Age at Death: 61 yrs [sic] 9 mos. Married

Jane married John GLOVER Jr., son of John GLOVER and Mary UNKNOWN, on 29 Nov 1845 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 1823 in MA.

• Occupation: 1845: Caulker.
1850: Laborer.

• Census: 1850: John Glover, Jr., æ 26, M., Laborer, Value of Real Estate $300, b. MA; Jane F., 23, F., b.
MA; Louisa M., 4, F., b. MA

The child from this marriage was:
5275 F i. Louisa M. GLOVER was born circa 1846 in MA.

2995.  Nahum SAMPSON (Mary SAMPSON 1356, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 11 May 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 5 Oct 1927 at age 97, and was buried in Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1852: Caulker.

Nahum married Louisa M. PERKINS, daughter of Thomas PERKINS and Betsey B. MONROE, on 4
Oct 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Louisa was born circa 1834 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 22 Jan 1917 at age 83, and was buried in Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
MA.

• Place of Birth: MA VR also says E. Bridgewater, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
5276 F i. Janette SAMPSON was born on 8 Dec 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5277 M ii. Harry SAMPSON was born circa 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5278 M iii. Nahum SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 1862 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1884: Mason.

Nahum married Eliza A. SHEPARD, daughter of David SHEPARD and Mary S.
UNKNOWN, on 12 Apr 1884 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Eliza was born circa
1868 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

2996.  Isaac L. SAMPSON  (Mary SAMPSON 1356, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 
107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Aug 1833 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 18 Dec 1905 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was
buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 25 Aug 1833.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.
1870: Works in boot factory.
1880. Shoemaker.
1900: Day laborer.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Isaac, æ 36, M., W., Works for Boot Factory, Value of Personal Estate $100,
b. MA, 21; Ann, 33, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Emma, 6, F., W., Attending School, b. MA,
attended School; George, 4, M., At Home, b. MA; Martha, 1, F., W., At Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Isaac, W., M., æ 47, Married, Shoemaker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ann, W., F., Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emily H., W., F., 16, Daughter, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; George, W., M., 14, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Martha J., W., F., 12, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary, W., F., 79,
Mother -in-law, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Isaac L., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1833, æ 66, Married 36 yrs., b. MA, parents b, MA,
Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Ann E., Wife, W., F., b. Sep
1836, 63, Married 36 yrs., bore 6 children 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 3 mos. 13 days. Married. (wife's name not given)

Isaac married Ann E. PETERSON, daughter of Unknown and Mary UNKNOWN, prob 1853 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ann was born circa 1837 in MA and died Perhaps 1900 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Date of Death: It may be that she out lived her husband because at his death in 1905 he was listed
"Married."[SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
5279 F i. Emma H. SAMPSON was born on 11 Jan 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5280 M ii. George H. SAMPSON was born on 1 Jun 1866 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5281 F iii. Martha J. SAMPSON was born on 1 Aug 1868 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3000.  Mary HOWLAND (Katurah HOWLAND 1386, Joshua HOWLAND III 465, Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112,
Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 23 Jan 1815 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Jun 1890 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 4 mos. 26 days. Married.

Mary married Daniel MACOMBER on 13 Jun 1836 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Daniel was born
circa 1810 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died prob. 1895 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
at age 85.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1845-1850: Housewright.
1850: Farmer.
1858-1870: Carpenter.
1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Daniel Macomber, æ 40, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. MA; Mary, 35, F.,
b. MA; Phebe H., 13, F., b. MA, attended School; Eliza E., 10, F., b. MA, attended School; Melinda
W., 9, F., b. MA, attended School; Mary E., 7, F., b. MA, attended School; Rosanna, 5, F., b. MA,
attended School; Judith Gibbs, 64, F., b. MA.
1860: Daniel Macomber, æ 51, M., Carpenter, Value of Personal Property $3,800, b. MA; Mary, 45,
F., b. MA; James B. Pearce, 4, M., b. MA; Phebe H. Macomber, 23, F., Teacher, b. MA; Eliza E.
Macomber, 20, F., b. MA; Melinda W., 19, F., b. MA; Mary E., 17, F., b. MA; Roxanna L., 15, F., b.
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MA; Harriet L., 9, F., b. MA, attended School; Daniel L., 9, b. MA, attended School; Arabella F., 5, F.,
b. MA, attended School; Charles H., 2, M., b. MA, attended School [sic]. [RE 1860 Census: For some
unexplained reason most of the Macomber children appear, beginning with daughter Eliza, on page 237
of the Freetown Census conducted on 13 Sep but follow the final entry on page 236 where the name is
not their father or mother but rather a James Clark, a 65 year old wheel wright. One might expect that a
page is missing but the house and family numbrs (1455 & 1919) are the same. However, Daniel and
wife Mary and the beginning of their family entry are found at the bottom on p. 232 with house and
family numbers 1420 and 1881 respectively.]
1870: Macomber, Daniel, æ 60, M., W., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal
Eatate $2,000, b. MA, 21; Mary, 55, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Melinda W., 29, F., W., Keeping
House, b. MA; Mary E., 27, F., W., Clerk in Store, b. MA; Hattie L., 19, F., W., Keeping House, b.
MA; Arabella H., 15, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Charles H., 12, M., W., at School, b.
MA, attended School.
1880: Macomber, Daniel, W., M., æ 70, married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; mary, W., F., 65,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charles, W., M., 22, Son, Works in Slaughter
House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Malinda, W., F., 39, Daughter, Single, Tack Works, B. MA, parents b.
MA; Arabella, W., F., 26, Single, Teacher, b. MA, parents b. MA; Gore, Lorrissian, W., M., 36,
Boarder, Single, Carpenter, b. NH, parents b. NH.
 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5282 F i. Phebe H. MACOMBER was born circa 1837 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5283 F ii. Eliza E. MACOMBER was born circa 1839 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5284 F iii. Melinda W. MACOMBER  was born circa 1842 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1910: Manchester, Melinda W., Head, F., W., æ 68, Widow, bore 0 children, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Macomber,
Mary E., Sister, F., W., 66, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Enumerated at home of unmarried sister Mary E. Macomber, q.v.

Melinda married James A. MANCHESTER, son of Barton MANCHESTER and
Betsey ROUNDS, on 9 Aug 1883 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. James was born
circa 27 Feb 1840 in Portsmouth, Newport Co., Rhode Island, died on 10 Jun 1905 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 65, and was buried on 14 Jun 1905 in Assonet,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Place of Birth: MA VR death certificate says Warren, Bristol Co., RI.

• Occupation: 1883: Gunsmith.
1900-1905: Fish dealer.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Melinda at home of brother-in-law Charles H.
Macomber, q.v.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. 3 mos. 14 days.  Married.

5285 F iv. Mary E. MACOMBER  was born in Jan 1843 in MA. She never married and had no
children.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as single at home of (then) brother Charles H. Macomber.
1910: Enumerated at home of widowed sister Melinda W. Manchester, q.v.
1920: Macomber, Mary E., Head, Owns Mortgaged Free Home, F., W., æ 76, Single, reads,
writes, B. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farmer; Manchester, Melinda W., F., W.,
78, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

+ 5286 F v. Roxanna S. MACOMBER was born prob. 1 Jan 1845 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.
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5287 F vi. Unnamed MACOMBER was born on 24 Feb 1848 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 31 Mar 1948 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 100.
She never married and had no children.

• Misc.: One of two female twins.

• Age at Death: 1 mo. 7 days.

5288 M vii. Daniel L. MACOMBER was born on 28 Dec 1850 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 Jul 1863 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 12.

• Date of Birth: Although the MA VR do not name the child born on 28 Dec 1850, it is most
likely that Daniel L. was that child.

• Misc.: Twin of unidentified female (probably Hattie L.)

• Age at Death: 11 yrs. 7 mos. 14 days.

5289 F viii. Hattie L. MACOMBER was born prob. 28 Dec 1850 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Probable twin of unnamed male.

• Census: 1920: Haskill, Harriet L., Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 69, Widow, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Hattie married Abram F. HASKILL, son of William HASKILL and Mary A.
UNKNOWN, on 22 Jun 1871 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Abram was born in
Feb 1845 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died between 18 Mar 1910 and 29 Jan
1920. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1871-1880: Stone cutter.
1900: Confectioner [1 illegible word].
1910: Confectioner - own shop.

• Census: 1880: Haskill, Abraham F., W., M., æ 35, Married, Stone Cutter, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Harriet, W., F., 29, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Haskill, Abram F., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1845, æ 55, Married 29 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Confectioner [1 illegible word], reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Harriet
L., Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1850, 49, Married 29 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Haskill, Abram F., Head, M., W., æ 65, Married (2nd) 38 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Own Shop Confectioner, reads, writes, Rents Home; Harriet L., Wife, F.,
W., 60, Married (1st) 38 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes.

+ 5290 F ix. Arabella F. MACOMBER was born on 20 Nov 1854 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 5291 M x. Charles H. MACOMBER was born on 30 Mar 1858 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 23 Jan 1920 and 16 Apr 1930.

3025.  William J. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr.  (William Jefferson ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1399,
William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 475, Betsey HOWLAND 120, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1858: Mariner.

William married Amanda ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE, daughter of Robert Green
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE and Delia LAWRENCE,. Amanda was born in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Of: Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2924 on Page 543)

3040.  Joseph CUSHMAN III  (Joseph CUSHMAN Jr. 1406, Joseph CUSHMAN 481, Susannah SAMPSON 125,
Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1).

Joseph married Sarah Thomas HEDGE, daughter of Barnabas HEDGE IV and Triphena COVINGTON, 
in 1835. Sarah was born in 1814.

Children from this marriage were:
5292 F i. Elizabeth H. CUSHMAN was born in 1836.

5293 F ii. Mary A. CUSHMAN was born in 1841.

Mary married Alfred E. WALKER.

• Of: New Haven, New Haven Co., Connecticut.

5294 F iii. Ellen Blanche CUSHMAN was born in 1844.

Ellen married Theodore Parker ADAMS, son of George ADAMS and Hannah Shaw
HARLOW,. Theodore was born in 1845.

3042.  Cephas WASHBURN (Phoebe/Pheba CUSHMAN 1407, William CUSHMAN Jr. 483, Susannah
SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Jul 1793 in Randolph, Orange Co.,
Vermont, died on 17 Mar 1860 in Little Rock, Pulaski Co., Arkansas at age 66, and was buried in Mount Holly
Cemetery, Little Rock, Arkansas.

• Biographical: "Washburn, Cephas Cephas Washburn (1793– 1860)  Cephas Washburn was a
Presbyterian  missionary who helped found   to serve the Cherokee . Washburn, who
struggled along with his colleagues to bring Christianity to Native Americans  on the territorial
Arkansas frontier, served as an educator and minister for four decades. Cephas Washburn was born on
July 25, 1793, in Randolph, Vermont, to Josiah Washburn and Phebe Cushman Washburn, who were
farmers. Washburn turned from farming to education when he feared he might be disabled permanently
from a broken leg. While teaching in Groton, Massachusetts, in the winter of 1814– 1815 to raise
money for further education, he became a Congregationalist and soon decided he wanted to be a
missionary to the Indians. After graduating from Vermont University in 1817, he apprenticed in the
ministry with Reverend Parsons of Pittsfield, Massachusetts. The Royalton Congregational
Association in Randolph licensed Washburn to preach in January 1818. On October 6, 1818, in
Randolph, he married Abigail Woodward, his first cousin and the daughter of Asheal Woodward and
Lucy Washburn Woodward. The Washburns had five children, the first three born at Dwight Mission
and the last two born at New Dwight Mission, Oklahoma. One son, Edward Payson, was the famous
painter of the "  After he married, Washburn moved to Georgia, where he served with the Savannah
Missionary Society to the Eastern Cherokee in 1818 and 1819. Washburn was given the Cherokee
name Oo-kuh-squah-tuh while serving there. Because he apparently lacked confidence in his ability to
speak the language, he used an interpreter for all his sermons and at least some of his interviews and
visits with the Cherokee. The American Board of Commissioners for Foreign Missions sent him with a
party in late 1819 to establish what became the Old Dwight Mission for the Western Cherokee. As
many as 4000 Cherokee had fled troubles in their eastern homeland and, helped by a treaty, were
trying to establish a new homeland in Arkansas. Washburn, his wife, his brother-in-law Reverend
Alfred Finney, and others sought to provide education and spiritual support to these Cherokee.
Washburn served as superintendent there and later at the mission's new location near Sallisaw,
Oklahoma, after the Western Cherokee moved into Indian Territory in 1829. His wife was a
tremendous help, sharing teaching and management duties.
Washburn's account of the mission and the Arkansas Cherokee in his Reminiscences of the Indians ,
published posthumously in 1869, and in letters and reports to the American Board of Commissioners
for Foreign Missions, provide important information on pioneer days in Arkansas. He was
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sympathetic to the Cherokee's loss of native lands and was also interested in their traditions.
He continued as superintendent at New Dwight until 1840, when he retired from missionary service to
raise and educate his children in a more settled environment. This decision may have been influenced
by the disruption after 1835, caused by the forced removal of thousands of Eastern Cherokee to
Oklahoma, and the subsequent removal of influence from the Western Cherokee with whom Washburn
had spent two decades.
The Washburns moved to Arkansas. He preached for the next two decades from bases in Benton
(Saline County) and Norristown (Pope County). Along the way, he established a short-lived
integrated school for Indians and Euro-Americans and founded and pastored several churches.
Eventually, he concentrated on evangelical preaching from Norristown.
Washburn died of pneumonia on March 17, 1860, in Little Rock (Pulaski County) while en route to an
evangelical appearance at Helena (Phillips County). He was buried at  in Little Rock.
" From http://www.encyclopediaofarkansas.net/encyclopedia/entry-detail.aspx?entryID=1793
 

Cephas married Abigail WOODWARD, daughter of Asheal WOODWARD and Lucy WASHBURN, on 6
Oct 1818 in Randolph, Orange Co., Vermont. Abigail was born circa 1797 in VT.

• Census: 1860: Abbe W. Washbourne [sic], æ 62, F., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of
Personal Estate $600, b. VT; Corinne E. Thompson [daughter], 38, F., b. AR; Henry E. A. Washbourne
[sic], 29, M., Teacher, Value of Personal Estate $1,500, b. SD [sic]; Maggie C., 22, F., b. PA; Henry
Cephas, 1, b. SD; Herbert W. W. Thompson [grandson], 15, M., b. AR; W[illia]m E. Rudd, 22, M., b.
TN.
1870: Washbourne, Abbie W., æ 73, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. VT;
Langford, Abbie M. [daughter], 39, F., W., at Home, b. AR; Eddie W., 10, F., W., at Home, b. AR; Ella
C., 8, F., W., at Home, b. AR; Emma S., 8, F., W., at Home, b. AR; Thompson, Corrine [daughter], 42,
F., W., at Home, b. AR; Herbert, 24, M., W., Works on Farm, b. AR.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5295 F i. Abbe Maria WASHBURN was born circa 1827 in AR.

+ 5296 F ii. Corrine E. WASHBURN was born circa 1822 in AR.

5297 M iii. Henry E. A. WASHBURN was born circa 1829 in AR.

• Occupation: 1860: Teacher.

5298 M iv. Edward B. WASHBURN was born circa 1832 in AR.

5299 F v. Mary J. WASHBURN was born circa 1845 in AR.

3043.  Noah Cushman PERKINS (Mercy CUSHMAN 1410, Noah/Noe CUSHMAN 485, Susannah SAMPSON 
125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 29 May 1810 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 2 Aug 1880 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Parentage: Rochester VR  Births says that a Noah Cushman Perkins born " May --, 1810" was the son
of Noah and wife [unidentified] . There is no entry for  a Noah Cushman son of Lothrop Perkins.
However, see MA VR Deaths which give the parents as Lothrop and Mary.[SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1849: Trader.
1850: Merchant.
1860: Boot and shoe manufacturer.
1870: Manufacturer.
1880: Retired merchant.

• Census: 1850: Noah C. Perkins, æ 49 [sic], M., Merchant, b. MA; Mary A., 32, b. MA; Lothrop, 5,
M., b. MA, attended School; Noah C. Jr., 3, M., b. MA, attended School; Charles L., 1, M., b. MA;
Leonard Briggs, 35, M., Mariner, b. MA; Huldah, 30, F., b. MA; Abigail Shaw, 37, F., b. MA; George
W. Tucker, 29, M., Laborer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. MA; Juliette, 24, F., b. MA; George F., 5,
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M., b. MA, attended School, Charles F., 3, M., b. MA.
1860: Noah C. Perkins, æ 50, F. [sic], Boot & Shoe Manufacturer, value of Real Estate $2,500, Value
of Personal Estate $2,000, b. MA; Mary A., 42, F., b. MA; Lothrop, 15, M., b. MA, attended School;
Noah C. Perkins Jr., 13, M., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Perkins, Noah C., æ 60, M., W., Manufacturer, Value of Real Estate $4,500, Value of Personal
Estate $6,000, b. MA, 21; Mary A., 52, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.
1880: [Enumerated as living with Elijah and Mary C. Briggs, perhaps sister and brother-in-law?]
Perkins, Noah C., W., M., 70, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA
 

• Age at Death: 70 yrs. 2 mos. 4 days. Widower.

Noah married Mary Allen SWIFT on 18 Sep 1843 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was
born circa 1818 in MA and died between 10 Jun 1870 and 2 Jun 1880 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5300 M i. Lothrop PERKINS was born on 10 Apr 1845 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died between 2 Jun 1880 and 5 Jun 1900.

+ 5301 M ii. Noah Cushman PERKINS Jr. was born on 20 Sep 1846 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5302 M iii. Charles L. PERKINS was born on 28 Jan 1849 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 Jan 1860 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 10. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 10 yrs. 11 mos. 5 days.

3045.  Alexander H. WATERMAN (Martha RUSSELL 1424, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132,
Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Aug 1813 and died on 13 Nov 1896 in Rochester,
Monroe Co., New York at age 83.

Alexander married Vesta W. CARPENTER on 10 Jan 1833. Vesta died in 1864.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5303 F i. Martha E. WATERMAN was born on 10 Jan 1834 and died on 7 Sep 1913 at age 79.

5304 F ii. Susan M. WATERMAN was born on 28 Apr 1836 and died on 23 Jun 1873 at age 37. She
never married and had no children.

+ 5305 M iii. George Washington WATERMAN  was born on 9 Sep 1838 in Cooperstown, Otsego Co.,
New York and died on 18 Apr 1907 in Meadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania at age 68.

5306 M iv. David A. WATERMAN was born on 8 Oct 1840 and died on 12 Dec 1905 in Rochester,
Monroe Co., New York at age 65.

• Occupation: Engineer, the New York Central Railroad.
Railroad grade crossing  watchman. Died saving a 67 year old woman from being run over
by a train. Recieved posthumous medal from the Carnegie Hero Fund Commitssion.

David married Louisa PALMER. Louisa died before 1919.

+ 5307 M v. Charles Batsford WATERMAN  was born on 8 Apr 1844.

5308 F vi. Alice J. WATERMAN was born on 24 Jun 1847 and died on 4 Aug 1917 in Rochester,
Monroe Co., New York at age 70.

• Biographical: "Of a kindly and charitable nature, and was much esteemed in the
community where she lived."

Alice married William BARONS in 1870. William was born in 1844 and died in Feb 1913
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at age 69. They had no children.

5309 M vii. Hiram WATERMAN was born on 16 Apr 1850 and died in 1855 at age 5. He never married
and had no children.

5310 F viii. Mary F. WATERMAN was born on 10 Jun 1853 and died in 1858 at age 5. She never
married and had no children.

3046.  Sarah RUSSELL (Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Dec 1804 and died on 4 Apr 1841 at age 36.

• Residence: Michigan.

Sarah married Jonathan PERRY on 15 Mar 1822.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5311 M i. Alfred PERRY was born on 9 Mar 1823 and died on 2 Aug 1915 in Flint, Genesee Co., MI.

at age 92.

+ 5312 F ii. Charlotte PERRY was born on 3 Sep 1824 in Onondaga Co., NY and died on 30 Dec 1900
in Bay City, Bay Co., Michigan at age 76.

+ 5313 M iii. John PERRY was born on 17 Jan 1827 and died on 7 Dec 1908 at age 81.

+ 5314 M iv. Russell H. PERRY was born on 2 Mar 1828 and died on 14 Oct 1903 at age 75.

+ 5315 F v. Harriet PERRY was born on 5 Dec 1830 and died on 11 Jun 1857 at age 26.

+ 5316 M vi. Abner PERRY was born on 8 Jan 1835 and died on 30 Jul 1917 in Kendall, WI at age 82.

5317 M vii. Julius PERRY was born on 10 Mar 1837 and died young. He never married and had no
children.

5318 M viii. Jackson PERRY was born on 3 Nov 1838 and died young. He never married and had no
children.

3047.  Peter RUSSELL (Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Sep 1806 and died on 18 Feb 1892 at age 85.

Peter married Almira ROWLAND on 4 Jan 1827. Almira was born in 1808 and died on 24 Feb 1892 at age
84.

• Residence: Hartland Center, Livingston Co., MI.

Children from this marriage were:
5319 M i. John RUSSELL was born on 23 Feb 1829 and died on 24 Apr 1889 in Hartland, Livingston

Co., Michigan at age 60. He never married and had no children.

5320 M ii. William C. RUSSELL was born on 28 May 1833 and died in Fentonville, Chatauqua Co.,
Michigan.

William married Ellen WALTON.  They had no children.

5321 M iii. Richard RUSSELL was born on 4 Mar 1835 and died young. He never married and had no
children.

5322 M iv. Martin Van Buren RUSSELL was born on 26 Dec 1837 and died in Durand, Shiawassee
Co, Michigan.

Martin married Clarissa A. GRISWOLD.  They had no children.

5323 M v. George W. RUSSELL was born on 23 Nov 1839 and died on 16 Feb 1913 in Hartland,
Livingston Co., Michigan at age 73. He never married and had no children.

+ 5324 F vi. Cordelia K. RUSSELL was born on 20 Apr 1843.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

574 Produced by Legacy

3049.  John C. RUSSELL (Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Mar 1810 and died on 16 Apr 1890 at age 80.

John married Eliza A. LANE on 4 Jul 1836. Eliza died on 26 Jul 1892.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5325 M i. Charles H. RUSSELL was born on 22 Nov 1837 and died on 5 Aug 1880 at age 42.

+ 5326 M ii. Wallace H. RUSSELL was born on 14 Aug 1844.

+ 5327 M iii. Edwin A. RUSSELL was born on 25 Jun 1848 and died on 11 Apr 1896 at age 47.

5328 F iv. Emily E. RUSSELL was born on 18 Aug 1854 and died in 1887 at age 33. She never
married and had no children.

3051.  Nicholas RUSSELL (Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Apr 1813 and died on 15 Jun 1903 at age 90.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

• Age at Death: 90 yrs.

Nicholas married Catherine Rebecca COE on 10 Oct 1836. Catherine died on 6 Apr 1890.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5329 F i. Lydia Ann RUSSELL was born on 19 Nov 1838 and died on 8 Nov 1874 at age 35.

+ 5330 M ii. Robert R. B. RUSSELL was born on 27 Jun 1847.

5331 F iii. Ella A. RUSSELL was born on 10 Oct 1849 and died young. She never married and had no
children.

+ 5332 M iv. Elmer N. RUSSELL was born on 11 Sep 1851 and died on 1 Jun 1878 at age 26.

5333 F v. Lucy E. RUSSELL was born on 12 Oct 1853 and died young. She never married and had no
children.

3052.  Harriet RUSSELL (Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Jan 1815 and died on 17 Apr 1896 at age 81.

• Residence: Hartland, Livingston Co., Michigan. For more than 60 years.

Harriet married Adolphus J. CARY on 5 Sep 1833. Adolphus was born on 8 Aug 1808 and died on 25 Oct
1848 at age 40.

Children from this marriage were:
5334 M i. Albert Richard CARY was born on 21 Jun 1834 and died on 8 Feb 1917 at age 82.

• Residence: Highland, Oakland Co., MI & Milford, Oakland Co., MI.

Albert married Elizabeth M. WHITE.  They had no children.

Albert next married Alice FRANKLIN.  They had no children.

+ 5335 M ii. Adolphus Howland CARY was born on 18 Apr 1837 and died on 14 Mar 1906 at age 68.

5336 F iii. Jennett Charlotte CARY was born on 20 Jun 1845 and died on 22 Apr 1917 at age 71.

• Residence: Highland, Oakland Co., Michigan.

Jennett married William COWAN.  They had no children.

Harriet next married John WILLIAMS on 13 Nov 1849.
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The child from this marriage was:
5337 F i. Catherine WILLIAMS was born on 12 Jul 1853 and died on 9 Jan 1854. She never married

and had no children.

3053.  Richard D. RUSSELL (Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Jun 1817 and died on 21 Aug 1899 at age 82.

• Residence: Holly [Holley?], Orleans Co., New York.

Richard married Julia J. BIBBENS in 1837. Julia was born on 19 Apr 1817 and died on 18 Sep 1868 at age
51.

Children from this marriage were:
5338 F i. Julia J. RUSSELL was born on 15 Nov 1838 and died in 1867 at age 29.

Julia married George CORNWALL.  They had no children.

5339 M ii. Hiram RUSSELL was born on 3 May 1843 and died in 1848 at age 5. He never married and
had no children.

5340 M iii. Francis H. RUSSELL was born on 14 Jul 1847 and died on 22 Nov 1866 at age 19. He
never married and had no children.

+ 5341 M iv. William Calvin RUSSELL was born on 8 Aug 1850.

+ 5342 M v. George W. RUSSELL was born on 22 Jun 1855.

3055.  Hiram RUSSELL (Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 26 May 1823 and died on 3 Jun 1896 at age 73.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Hiram married Ann WILLIAMS on 1 Jan 1852.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5343 M i. John Howland RUSSELL was born on 20 Nov 1852.

5344 F ii. Georgianna B. RUSSELL was born on 2 Jun 1854 and died on 2 Aug 1855 at age 1. She
never married and had no children.

5345 F iii. Ida W. RUSSELL was born on 23 Apr 1857 and died on 19 Aug 1878 at age 21.

Ida married Edwin M. ROBINSON on 24 Apr 1877.  They had no children.

5346 F iv. Helen J. RUSSELL was born on 11 Aug 1863 and died on 4 Dec 1863. She never married
and had no children.

3058.  William RUSSELL (Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Oct 1816 and died on 28 Dec 1905 at age 89.

William married Sarah Ann BROWN.

Children from this marriage were:
5347 M i. Isaac P. RUSSELL was born on 28 Feb 1843 and died young. He never married and had no

children.

5348 F ii. Ellen J. RUSSELL was born on 10 May 1845 and died young. She never married and had
no children.

5349 F iii. Charlotte Louisa RUSSELL was born on 6 Oct 1848.

Charlotte married John D. COLEGROVE on 21 Dec 1876.  They had no children.
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William next married Hannah PEET on 8 Oct 1856. Hannah was born on 21 Dec 1829 and died on 27 May
1913 at age 83.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5350 M i. George Prince RUSSELL was born on 20 Oct 1858.

5351 F ii. Sarah Jennie RUSSELL was born on 3 Dec 1864.

Sarah married Fred DWINELL on 31 Oct 1899.  They had no children.

• Residence: Cambridge, Washington Co., New York.

+ 5352 F iii. Mary A. RUSSELL was born on 24 Dec 1865.

3059.  Stephen W. RUSSELL (Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Feb 1818 and died on 23 May 1859 at age 41.

• Occupation: Farmer.

Stephen married Mary Ann EDDY in 1849. Mary was born in 1834 and died on 12 Mar 1876 at age 42.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5353 M i. William E. RUSSELL was born on 29 Jan 1851.

5354 F ii. Catherine RUSSELL was born on 27 Sep 1853 and died young. She never married and had
no children.

+ 5355 F iii. Lydia Ann RUSSELL was born on 11 Jul 1855.

5356 F iv. Mary Jane RUSSELL was born on 13 Jun 1858 and died young. She never married and had
no children.

3060.  Charles RUSSELL (Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Mar 1820 and died in Feb 1901 at age 80.

• Residence: Johnsonville, Rensselaer Co., New York.

Charles married Louisa M. PERRY. Louisa died on 20 Aug 1869.

The child from this marriage was:
5357 F i. Mary Louisa RUSSELL was born on 6 Apr 1849 and died on 5 Nov 1909 at age 60.

Mary married John D. ROGERS on 31 Dec 1863.  They had no children.

• Of: Round Lake, Saratoga Co., New York.

Charles next married Kate GROFF.

3064.  Joseph P. RUSSELL (Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Nov 1828 and died on 24 Dec 1914 in Pittstown, Rensselaer
Co., New York at age 86.

• Religion: Methodist.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Residence: Pittstown, Rensselaer Co., New York.

Joseph married Ellen ROCKEFELLER, daughter of Peter F. ROCKEFELLER and Catherine PARSONS, 
on 14 Nov 1859.
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• Relationship: Father Peter was a cousin of Standard Oil Co.'s John D Rockefeller's father William A.
Rockefeller.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5358 M i. Edward L. RUSSELL was born on 2 Apr 1865.

5359 M ii. Charles D. RUSSELL was born on 8 Mar 1867 and died on 6 Aug 1880 at age 13. He never
married and had no children.

5360 M iii. Burton J. RUSSELL was born on 6 Sep 1875 and died on 5 Aug 1880 at age 4. He never
married and had no children.

3066.  Sarah Ann RUSSELL (Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132,
Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Oct 1812 and died on 18 Dec 1887 at age 75.

Sarah married Royal PARCE in 1832. Royal died in 1877.

• Residence: Pitcher, Chenango Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
5361 M i. Ransom PARCE was born on 24 Sep 1835. He never married and had no children.

5362 F ii. Mary Jane PARCE was born in 1838 and died in 1878 at age 40. She never married and
had no children.

+ 5363 F iii. Charlotte PARCE was born on 17 May 1840 and died on 26 Jan 1885 at age 44.

+ 5364 F iv. Ellen PARCE was born on 24 Oct 1841 and died in Jan 1892 at age 50.

5365 F v. Sarah PARCE. She never married and had no children.

5366 M vi. Charles M. PARCE was born on 16 Jan 1853 and died in 1881 at age 28. He never married
and had no children.

3067.  Polly RUSSELL (Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132,
Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Dec 1813 and died on 11 May 1886 at age 72.

Polly married Stephen P. HARRINGTON.

• Residence: Jefferson, Schoharie Co., New York.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5367 F i. Emma Jane HARRINGTON was born on 22 Mar 1838 and died on 18 Jun 1898 at age 60.

3068.  Ira RUSSELL (Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Jul 1815 and died on 28 Feb 1900 at age 84.

• Residence: Glenwood, KY.

Ira married Tamza JAMES in 1844. Tamza was born on 22 Feb 1824 and died on 1 May 1905 at age 81.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5368 F i. Sarah Ann RUSSELL was born on 21 Dec 1845.

+ 5369 M ii. William Henry RUSSELL was born on 26 Jan 1848.

+ 5370 F iii. Mary Mehitable RUSSELL  was born on 16 Oct 1850.

+ 5371 F iv. Minerva Jane RUSSELL was born on 14 May 1854.

+ 5372 M v. John Milton RUSSELL was born on 9 Apr 1858 and died on 18 May 1903 at age 45.

5373 M vi. Ira Melvin RUSSELL was born on 25 Jul 1863.
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• Residence: Davy, McDowell Co., West Virginia.

Ira married Priscilla HARMON.  They had no children.

3069.  Rebecca Jane RUSSELL (Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132,
Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Apr 1817 and died on 4 Jan 1870 at age 52.

Rebecca married Milton H. TAYLOR on 11 Nov 1840. Milton was born on 5 Jun 1817 and died on 20 Sep
1889 at age 72.

• Occupation: Farmer on own large farm in Exeter, Otsego Co., NY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5374 F i. Esther TAYLOR was born on 14 Sep 1843 in Exeter, Otsego Co., New York and died on 8

Sep 1912 at age 68.

+ 5375 M ii. Dr. Erastus A. TAYLOR was born on 1 Feb 1849 in Exeter, Otsego Co., New York.

3071.  Richard RUSSELL (Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132,
Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 16 May 1821 and died on 18 Feb 1892 in
Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York at age 70.

• Residence: Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York.

Richard married Sarah Ann MARCELLUS. Sarah was born in 1822 and died on 21 Apr 1905 at age 83.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5376 M i. Harvey I. RUSSELL was born on 9 Sep 1842 in Milford, Otsego Co., New York.

+ 5377 M ii. Rev. Melville W. RUSSELL was born on 3 Mar 1850 in Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New
York.

3072.  Lavisa RUSSELL (Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132,
Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jul 1823 and died on 15 Dec 1853 at age 30.

Lavisa married Sylvester MERRILL on 18 Jul 1841. Sylvester was born on 28 Dec 1817 and died on 21 May
1881 in Elba, Genesee Co., New York at age 63.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5378 M i. James K. MERRILL was born on 25 Aug 1845 in Batavia, Genesee Co., New York and

died on 31 Jan 1890 in Elba, Genesee Co., New York at age 44.

5379 M ii. Harvey E. MERRILL was born in 1846 and died in 1850 at age 4. He never married and
had no children.

+ 5380 M iii. Horace Augustus MERRILL was born on 18 Dec 1848 in Batavia, Genesee Co., New York
and died on 30 Jul 1917 in Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., Michigan at age 68.

5381 M iv. Eugene MERRILL was born on 24 Oct 1851 in Byron, Genesee Co., New York.

• Occupation: Shoemaker, Hornell, Steuben Co., New York.

Eugene married Ella KELLISON on 30 Sep 1905. Ella was born on 20 Mar 1857.

+ 5382 F v. Josephine MERRILL was born on 24 Oct 1851 in Byron, Genesee Co., New York.

3073.  Levi Noyes RUSSELL (Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132,
Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Oct 1826 and died on 4 Apr 1903 in Cooperstown,
Otsego Co., New York at age 76.
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• Residence: Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York.

Levi married Nancy Philena JOSLYN/JOSLIN  on 18 Oct 1845. Nancy died on 10 Mar 1897.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5383 F i. Martha P. RUSSELL was born on 28 Mar 1848 and died on 18 Sep 1873 at age 25.

+ 5384 M ii. Dr. Adelbert N. RUSSELL was born on 20 May 1850.

5385 M iii. Lucius E. RUSSELL was born on 9 Aug 1852 and died before 1919.

Lucius married Olivia QUACKENBUSH on 19 Jan 1881.  They had no children.

+ 5386 M iv. Lucian Gideon RUSSELL was born on 9 Aug 1852.

+ 5387 M v. Charles B. RUSSELL was born on 6 Aug 1854.

+ 5388 M vi. Frank U. RUSSELL was born on 9 Jan 1856.

5389 M vii. Ernest W. RUSSELL was born on 9 May 1857.

• Occupation: Carpenter, Oneonta, Otsego Co., New York.

Ernest married Cora FLANSBURG on 8 Feb 1882. Cora was born in 1861 and died in 1906
at age 45. They had no children.

Ernest next married Emma BERRY.  They had no children.

3074.  Gideon Alonzo RUSSELL (Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132,
Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Jan 1828 in Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York
and died on 18 Nov 1915 in Lyons, Clinton Co., Iowa at age 87.

• Biographical: "In 1854 he removed to Lyons, being one of the pioneer settlers of Clinton county, and
engaged in the sash and door business. This he successfully followed until about 1889, when he retired
and subsequently confined his business activities to farm loans and real estate."

• Age at Death: In 88th year.

Gideon married Mary PIER on 16 Mar 1854. Mary died in Nov 1871.

• Of: Otsego Co., NY.

Children from this marriage were:
5390 M i. George E. RUSSELL was born on 8 Nov 1855 and died in 1874 at age 19. He never married

and had no children.

5391 F ii. Alice RUSSELL was born on 25 Aug 1858 and died in 1860 at age 2. She never married and
had no children.

5392 F iii. Ada M. RUSSELL was born on 22 Aug 1860 and died in 1870 at age 10. She never married
and had no children.

+ 5393 F iv. Fanny Jane RUSSELL was born on 27 Jan 1863.

5394 M v. Frederick Allen RUSSELL was born on 8 Nov 1866.

• Occupation: Musician, Mamaroneck, Westchester Co., New York.

Frederick married Mary POLIN.  They had no children.

Gideon next married Emeline M. KELLOGG on 21 Jan 1874. Emeline died Aft.28 Nov 1915.

• Of: Otsego Co., NY.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 5395 M i. Lynn K. RUSSELL was born on 22 Feb 1876.

5396 F ii. Gertrude Emma RUSSELL was born on 29 Aug 1878.

Gertrude married Frank W. ALBAN.  They had no children.

• Residence: Marshalltown, Marshall Co., Iowa.

3077.  William A. RUSSELL (Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132,
Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Mar 1835 and died on 28 Apr 1915 in Denver,
Denver Co., Colorado at age 80.

William married Rosanna TUTTLE on 23 Dec 1856.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5397 M i. Francis Irving RUSSELL was born on 2 May 1861.

+ 5398 F ii. Mary Louise RUSSELL was born on 18 Jul 1863 in Lyons, Clinton Co., Iowa.

3078.  Mehitable "Hetty" RUSSELL  (Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 
132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Dec 1836 in Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New
York and died on 14 Sep 1876 at age 39.

Mehitable married David Wagoner UTTS in 1867. David was born on 7 Sep 1836 and died on 13 Apr 1913 at
age 76.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5399 M i. Capt. Jay Adelbert UTTS was born on 13 Jan 1868 in Lyons, Clinton Co., Iowa.

+ 5400 F ii. Jennie Adell UTTS was born on 3 Sep 1869.

5401 M iii. Eugene Russell UTTS was born on 26 Jan 1872.

• Residence: Clinton, Clinton Co., Iowa.

Eugene married Mary UNKNOWN in Clinton, Clinton Co., Iowa.  They had no children.

3081.  Polly St. JOHN (Rebecca RUSSELL 1429, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Apr 1817 and died on 21 Aug 1890 at age 73.

Polly married Chester TAYLOR in Mar 1844. Chester died on 6 Aug 1899.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5402 F i. Juliette E. TAYLOR was born on 15 Apr 1846.

5403 F ii. Lillie M. TAYLOR was born on 8 May 1857.

Lillie married George A. BAILEY on 21 Dec 1876.  They had no children.

• Occupation: Farmer and undertaker.

• Residence: Fly Creek, Otsego Co., New York.

3089.  Abraham R. GIFFORD (Anna/Anne/Nancy RUSSELL 1444, Stephen RUSSELL 531, David RUSSELL 138,
Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Sep 1815 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Dec 1879 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

• Occupation: 1847: Painter.
1879-1870: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. 2 mos. 11 days. Married.
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• Census: 1850: Abraham R. Gifford, æ 34, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,800, b. MA; Meribah
A., 26, F., b. MA; Martha B., 10, F., b. MA; Mary G., 7, F., b. MA; Charles, 3, M., b. MA; Minerva
M., 1, F., b. MA; Emily C., 6/12, F., b. MA.
1860: Abraham R. Gifford, æ 45, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal Estate
$700, b. MA; Meribah A., 36, F., Wife, b. MA; Martha E., 20, F., H[ouse] Work, b. MA; Mary G.,
17, F., H[ouse] Work, b. MA; Charles, 13, M., b. MA, attended School; Minerva M., 11, F., b. MA,
attended School; Sarah L., 6, F., attended School; George M., 5., M., b. MA, attended School; Elizabeth
N., 2, F., b. MA; Emily C., 1, F., b. MA; Alexander G., 3/12, M., b. MA; George Mosher, 75, M.,
Farmer, b. MA.
1870: Gifford, Abraham R., æ 54, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $7000, Value of Personal
Estate $2000, b. MA, 21; Meribah A., 46, F., W., Keeping house, b. MA; Minnie M., 22, F.,W., At
Home, b. MA; Sarah L., 16, F., W., At Home, b. MA, attended School; George M., 15, M., W., At
Home, b. MA, attended School; Lizzie H., 13, F., W., At HOme, b. MA, attended School; Emily C.,
11, F., W., At HOme, b. MA, attended School; Alex G., 10, M., W., At Home, b. MA, attended
School; John A., 8, M., W., At Home, b. MA, attended School; Catharine, 7, F., W., At home, b. MA,
attended School; Meribah, 3, F., W., At Home, b. MA; Abram R., [Jr.], 1, M., W., At Home, b. MA;
Gifford, Charles, 23, M., W., Farm Laborer, Value of Personal Estate $100, b. MA, 21; Lisanna
[Charles' wife], 28, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.
 

Abraham married Cloe B. MOSHER on 8 Nov 1835 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Cloe died
on 1 May 1845 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5404 M i. Alexander H. M. GIFFORD was born circa 14 Apr 1845 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 2 May 1845 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

+ 5405 F ii. Martha B. GIFFORD was born circa 26 Apr 1840 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Mar 1883 in Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

+ 5406 F iii. Mary G. GIFFORD was born on 19 Nov 1842 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died between 20 Apr 1910 and 10 Jan 1920.

Abraham next married Meribah A. MOSHER, daughter of George ? MOSHER and Unknown,. Meribah
was born circa 1824.

Children from this marriage were:
5407 M i. Charles GIFFORD was born on 29 Mar 1847 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1868-1870: Farmer.

Charles married Susanna HOWLAND, daughter of George HOWLAND and Elizabeth
KEMPTON, on 10 May 1868 in Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Susanna was born circa
1832 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5408 F ii. Minerva M. GIFFORD  was born on 25 Jul 1848 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 27 Apr 1910 and 8 Jan 1920.

5409 F iii. Emily C. GIFFORD was born circa 25 Nov 1848 in Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 3 Dec 1850 in Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 2. She never married
and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 8 days.

5410 F iv. Sarah L. GIFFORD was born circa 1854 in MA.

5411 M v. George M. GIFFORD was born circa 1855 in MA.

5412 F vi. Elizabeth N. GIFFORD was born circa 1858 in MA.
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5413 F vii. Emily C. GIFFORD was born circa 1859 in MA.

5414 M viii. Alexander H. GIFFORD was born circa May 1860 in MA and died prob. 1878 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 18. He never married and had no children.

5415 M ix. John A. GIFFORD was born circa 1862 in MA.

5416 F x. Catharine GIFFORD was born circa 1863 in MA.

5417 F xi. Merbiah GIFFORD was born circa 1867 in MA and died on 17 Dec 1866 in Westport,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age -1. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 3 mos. [sic]

5418 M xii. Abram R. GIFFORD Jr. was born circa 1869 in MA.

3091.  Marcia Minerva STURTEVANT  (Bradford STURTEVANT 1449, Peleg STURTEVANT 541, Nehemiah
STURTEVANT 144, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1812 in CT and died after 21 Jun
1880.

Marcia married Baxter ASHLEY on 1 Jan 1838 in Ruggles, Ashland Co., Ohio. Baxter was born circa 1807 in
MA and died after 21 Jun 1880.

• Occupation: 1850: Silver Smith.
1860: Merchant.
1870: Jeweler.
1880: Jewelry merchant.

• Census: 1850: Baxter Ashley, æ 45, M., Si[lv]er Smith, b. MA; Martha [sic], 38, F., b. CT; Wara H., 17,
M., Clerk, b. OH, attended School; Sarah W., 11, F., b. OH, attended School; Harriet S., 10, F., b. OH,
attended School; Edward M., 7, M., b. OH, attended School; Martha T., 6, F., b. OH, attended School;
Henry M., 2, M., b. OH; Susannah, 59, F., b. MA; Margaret Burns, 40, F., b. Ireland.
1860: B. Ashley, æ 53, M., Merchant, Value of Real Estate $3,000, b. MA; M. N., 47, F., b. CT; E
[dward] M., 18, M., b. OH attended School; Harriet, 20, F., Teacher, b. OH; Martha, 16, b. OH,
attended School; Henry, 12, M., b. OH, attended School; Susan, 8, F., b. OH, attended School; W[illia]
m, 5, M., b. OH, attended School; L. Fry, 40, F., b. OH.
1870: Ashley, Baxter, æ 63, M., W., Jeweler, Value of Real Estate $2,400, Value of Personal Estate
$2,500, b. MA, 21; Maria [sic], 57, F., W., Keeping House, b. CT; Susan, 18, F., W., b. OH, attended
School; Willie, 16, M., W., b. OH, attended School.
1880: Ashley, Baxter, W., M., æ 72, Married, Jewelry Merchant, b. MA, parents b. MA; Marcia M.,
W., F., 65, Wife, Keeps House, b. CT, parents b. CT; William L., W., M., 25, Son, Single, jewelry
Merchant, b. OH, father b. MA, mother b. CT.

Children from this marriage were:
5419 M i. Wara H. ASHLEY was born circa 1833 in OH.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Clerk.

• Census: 1860: W. H. Ashley, æ 27, M., Clerk, Value of Personal Property $300, b. OH;
Evalin, 24, F., b. OH; Robert Harrison, 19, M., Clerk, b. OH; Dennis Redding, 19, Clerk, b.
Ireland; Ann Masters, 19, F., Servant, b. Ireland.

5420 F ii. Sarah W. ASHLEY was born circa 1839 in OH.

5421 F iii. Harriet S. ASHLEY was born circa 1840 in OH.

• Occupation: 1860: Teacher.

5422 M iv. Edward M. ASHLEY was born circa 1843 in OH.

+ 5423 F v. Martha Taylor ASHLEY was born circa 1844 in OH.
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+ 5424 M vi. Henry M. ASHLEY was born in Nov 1848 in OH and died between 1 Jun 1900 and 2 May
1910.

5425 F vii. Susan ASHLEY was born circa 1852 in OH.

+ 5426 M viii. William/Willie L. ASHLEY was born circa 1855 in OH.

3092.  Julia Ann POOLE (John POOLE Jr. 1451, John POOLE 562, Ruth FULLERTON 151, Ruth SAMPSON 
29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1823 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Julia married Joseph RUSSELL in 1853. Joseph was born in 1825 in England.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5427 M i. Emory Poole RUSSELL was born in 1855 in New York, NY.

3093.  Levi WRIGHT Jr. (Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 May 1781 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 20 Mar 1842
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

• Place of Birth: MA VR for son Stephen's marriage say East Abington, MA.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. 10 mos. 11 days.

Levi married Rebecca CUSHMAN, daughter of Ebenezer CUSHMAN and Rebecca CHURCHILL, on
12 Feb 1802 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born circa 2 Sep 1781 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Nov 1863 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Residence: 1860: Enumerated at home of son Stephen and family.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 2 mos. 25 days. Widow. "m.n. Cushman"

Children from this marriage were:
5428 F i. Rebecca/Rachel WRIGHT was born in Jan 1803 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died in Feb 1803 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5429 M ii. Levi Cushman WRIGHT was born on 1 Feb 1804 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5430 M iii. Zenus Cushman WRIGHT was born on 17 Jul 1806 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 5431 M iv. Warren WRIGHT was born on 7 Aug 1809 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 11 May 1894 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

5432 F v. Ruth Sampson WRIGHT was born on 21 Mar 1812 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Ruth married John GURNEY on 7 Oct 1832 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5433 M vi. Stephen WRIGHT was born on 13 Feb 1815 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 Jun 1896 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

5434 M vii. Horatio WRIGHT was born on 6 Oct 1817 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 11 Feb 1895 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Occupation: 1850: Seaman.
1860: Farm laborer.
1861-1895: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of brother Otis and sister-in-law Elizabeth B., q.v.
1860: Enumerated at the home of a Betsy Holmes: Horation Wright, æ 40 [sic], M., Farm
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Laborer, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA.
1870: Wright, Horatio, æ 52, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of
personal estate $900, b. MA, 21; marcia W., 51, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Raymond,
Reuhama [sic - his future wife!], 15, F., W., b. MA, attended School.
1880: Wright, Horatio, W., M., æ 62, Widower, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Raymond,
R. D., W., F., 26, Servant [and future wife #2], Single, Servant, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 4 mos. 5 days. Married, b. Kingston, son of Levi Wright and Rebecca
Cushman.

Horatio married Marcia W. SWIFT, daughter of John SWIFT and Joan
UNKNOWN, on 11 Oct 1864 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Marcia was born
circa 13 Jan 1819 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 26 Feb 1880 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61, and was buried in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 61 yrs., 1 mo., 13 days. Married. Daughter of John Swift b. Plymouth and
Joanna Cornish Churchill b. Middleborough.

Horatio next married Ruhanna D. RAYMOND, daughter of James N. RAYMOND and
Caroline WRIGHT, on 28 Dec 1881 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ruhanna
was born circa 1854 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

+ 5435 M viii. Otis WRIGHT was born on 2 Aug 1820 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Nov 1897 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

5436 F ix. Betsey West WRIGHT was born on 1 Feb 1823 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5437 F x. Rebecca Morton WRIGHT was born on 16 Dec 1826 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3097.  Elizabeth "Betsey" WRIGHT  (Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Apr 1786 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Aug
1851 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. 4 mos. Married, b. Plympton, daughter of Levi [mother not listed].

Elizabeth married Isaac BATES, son of Joseph BATES and Rebecca UNKNOWN, on 28 Dec 1806 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Isaac was born on 12 Sep 1787 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Jan 1862 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. [sic] Married [sic], Ships Carpenter, b. Plymouth [sic], son of Joseph and
Rebecca, both born Plymouth [sic].

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5438 F i. Rebecca Harlow BATES was born on 27 Sep 1807 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 5439 F ii. Betsey Adams BATES was born on 15 Oct 1809 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5440 F iii. Wealthy Alden BATES was born on 9 Aug 1812 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Wealthy married Abijah HOLMES on 22 Apr 1832 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5441 F iv. Lousana Doane BATES was born on 15 Jul 1814 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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5442 M v. Isaac Harlow BATES  was born on 2 Dec 1827 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3098.  Josiah WRIGHT  (Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Apr 1780 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Josiah married Lydia LORING, daughter of Lt. Ezekiel LORING and Hannah STETSON, on 2 Sep 1802 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 17 May 1882 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5443 M i. Winslow WRIGHT was born on 18 Nov 1802 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 20 Jun 1882 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

5444 F ii. Hannah Stetson WRIGHT was born on 1 Jan 1810 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 5445 M iii. Josiah WRIGHT Jr. was born on 20 Jul 1811 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3099.  Adam WRIGHT (Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Mar 1784 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Adam married Rebecca WOOD. Rebecca was born circa 1793.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5446 M i. Nelson WRIGHT was born on 28 Dec 1815 in Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont.

+ 5447 F ii. Rebecca Wood WRIGHT was born on 30 Apr 1819 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1887 at age 68.

+ 5448 M iii. Alonzo WRIGHT was born on 11 Mar 1821 in Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont and died
on 17 Feb 1897 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

+ 5449 F iv. Sarah Shaw WRIGHT was born 28 Dec1824 in Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont and
died on 15 Aug 1870 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3113.  Thomas DIMAN (Sofia/Sophia SAMPSON 1463, Thomas (Capt.) 565, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born in 1803.

Thomas married Polly SYLVESTER, daughter of Nathaniel SYLVESTER and Elsie FINNEY, in 1830.

Children from this marriage were:
5450 F i. Sophia Sampson DIMAN was born in 1832.

Sophia married William D. SHERMAN.

5451 F ii. Abby Phillips DIMAN was born in 1833.

Abby married William G. S. WELLS.

5452 F iii. Polly DIMAN was born in 1835.

5453 F iv. Mary Harlow DIMAN  was born in 1837.

Mary married Job E. LUSCOMB.

5454 M v. Eugene F. DIMAN.

Eugene married Amasa C. SEARS.

5455 M vi. Thomas DIMAN was born in 1844.

Thomas married Elizabeth Ann PILE.
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• Of: England.

5456 F vii. Margaret H. DIMAN was born in 1847.

3114.  James DIMAN (Sofia/Sophia SAMPSON 1463, Thomas (Capt.) 565, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born in 1805.

James married Rebecca M. HARLOW, daughter of Lot HARLOW and Polly BOYLSTON, in 1833.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2807 on Page 533)

3115.  Ezra Sampson DIMAN (Sofia/Sophia SAMPSON 1463, Thomas (Capt.) 565, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1808.

Ezra married Mary COBB in 1833.

Children from this marriage were:
5457 M i. Ezra Sampson DIMAN Jr. 

5458 M ii. William Alfred DIMAN was born in 1837.

William married Mary W. BRADFORD.

5459 M iii. Josiah Morton DIMAN  was born in 1838.

Josiah married Maria BOARDMAN.

• Of: Erie, PA.

5460 F iv. Mary N. DIMAN was born in 1849.

Ezra next married Elizabeth R. BARTLETT, daughter of Stephen BARTLETT Jr. and Phebe REED, in
1857.

3116.  Benjamin DIMAN (Sofia/Sophia SAMPSON 1463, Thomas (Capt.) 565, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1810.

Benjamin married Judith GRAY, daughter of Lewis GRAY and Unknown,.

Children from this marriage were:
5461 F i. Maria Sampson DIMAN  was born in 1836.

5462 F ii. Elizabeth Gray DIMAN was born in 1838.

5463 F iii. Harriet A. DIMAN was born in 1842.

5464 M iv. Henry H. DIMAN was born in 1844.

5465 F v. Merriam DIMAN was born in 1846.

5466 M vi. Franklin DIMAN was born in 1848.

3119.  Truman SAMPSON (Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born circa 30 Jan 1802 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Aug 1884 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Given name: The record of marriage of son Gustavus lists Truman's name as "Freeman."

• Occupation: 1850-84: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Truman Sampson, æ 56 [sic], M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2000, b. MA; Ruth, 56
[sic], F., b. MA; Truman [Jr.], 29, M., Farmer, b. MA; Gustavus, 20, M., Farmer, b. MA; Nathan, 18,
M., Farmer, b. MA; Maranda, 16, F., b. MA, attended School; Levi, 10, M., b. MA, attended School;
Deborah, 6, F., b. MA, attended School; Sylvanus [father of Truman], 69, M., Farmer, b. MA.
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1860: Truman Sampson, æ 56, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. MA; Ruth, 54, F., b. MA; Nathan B., 28, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA; Annie R. [wife of
Nathan B.], 19, F., b. MA; Miranda R., 24, M., Farm laborer, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA,
Married within the year; Melancy Q. [wife of Miranda R.], 21, F., Dressmaker, b. MA, Married within
the year; Levi R., 20, M., Farm laborer, b. MA; Deborah W., 16, F., b. MA; Lucy B. [daughter of
Nathan B.], 4, F., b. MA; Nathan F. [son of Nathan B.], 1, M., b. MA; Gustavus G. Sampson, 22, Farm
laborer, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Esther C. [wife of Gustavus - their children follow], 22,
F., b. MA; Esther C., 4, F., b. MA; Mary L., 2, F., b. MA; Nathaniel C., 2/12, M., b. MA; Roscoe
Sampson [cousin of Truman], 13, M., Fram laborer, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Truman, æ 67, M., W., Farmer, b. MA, 21; Ruth C., 66, F., W., Keeping House, b.
MA; Levi R., 30, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. MA, 21; Sylvanus [father of Truman], 89, M., W., Farm
Laborer, b. MA, 21;
1880: Living with daughter Adriana and her husband Mendal Pierce (q.v.)
 

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 6 mos. 13 days. Widower, son of Sylvanus & Ruth Burgess Sampson.

Truman married Ruth BURGESS, daughter of Nathan BURGESS and Deborah HUNT, on 25 Jan 1826
in Plymouth, MA. Ruth was born on 16 Mar 1804 in Plymouth, MA and died on 27 Jan 1875 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 10 mos. 12 days. Maried, daughter of Nathan and Deborah [surnames not given].

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5467 F i. Ruth B. S. SAMPSON was born on 9 Dec 1833 in Plymouth, MA and died in 1902 in

Plymouth, MA at age 69.

+ 5468 F ii. Adriana/Andoniram SAMPSON  was born on 9 Apr 1830 in Plymouth, MA and died prob.
1902 in Plymouth, MA at age 72.

+ 5469 M iii. Truman SAMPSON Jr. was born on 10 Dec 1827 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 5470 M iv. Gustavus Griffith SAMPSON  was born 14 Oct 1830 [sic] in Plymouth, MA and died after
20 Apr 1910.

+ 5471 M v. Nathan B. SAMPSON was born on 12 Apr 1832 in Plymouth, MA and died prob 1884 in
Plymouth, MA at age 52.

+ 5472 M vi. Miranda/Maranda R. SAMPSON  was born on 27 Jul 1835 in Plymouth, MA.

5473 M vii. Levi R. SAMPSON was born on 4 Nov 1840 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Farm laborer.
1880: Laborer.

• Identity: It is difficult telling apart Levi R. (b. 1840) and Levi Rosewell (b. circ 1839).

Levi married Unidentified UNKNOWN on an unknown date.

5474 F viii. Deborah Weston SAMPSON was born on 25 Oct 1843 in Plymouth, MA.

Deborah married Walter Scott DIXON.

5475 F ix. Abigail I. [or J.] SAMPSON was born on 5 Feb 1847 in Plymouth, MA, died on 12 Oct
1847 in Plymouth, MA, and was buried in Plymouth, MA.

• Age at Death: 8 mos.

5476 U x. Unidentified SAMPSON was born on 27 Mar 1848 in Plymouth, MA.

5477 F xi. Harriet SAMPSON was born circa 24 Mar 1849, died on 10 Oct 1849 in Plymouth, MA,
and was buried in Plymouth, MA.
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• Age at Death: 6 mos. 16 days.

3120.  Aaron SAMPSON (Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born circa 6 Mar 1807 in Plymouth, MA and died on 30 Apr 1890 in Plymouth, MA at age 83.

• Occupation: 1890: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Aaron Sampson, æ 43, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1500, b. MA; Judith, 43, F., b.
MA; Nelson Leland, 12, M., b. MA, attended School; George Manter 2nd, 25, M. Farmer, Value of
Real Estate $100, b. MA; Ruth [wife of George Manter 2nd and niece of Aaron Sampson], George A.
Manter, 2, M., b. MA; unnamed Manter, 3/12, b. MA.
1860: Aaron Sampson, æ 53, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal Estate $500,
b. MA; Judith, 54, F., b. MA; Nelson L., 22, M., Farm Laborer, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA,
married within the yr.; Mary [wife of Nelson L.], 19, F., b. MA, married within the yr.; Sylvanus
[father of Aaron], 80, M., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Aaron, æ 63, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. MA, 21; Asenath, 49, F., W., b. MA; Holmes, Solomon, 25, M., W., Mariner, Value of
Personal Estate $1,500, b. MA, 21; Barsilla, 23, M., W., Mariner, Value of Personal Estate $600, b.
MA, 21.
1880: Sampson, Aaron, W., M., æ 73, Married, Laborer, , b. MA, parents b. MA; Asenath, W., F., 60,
Wife, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Holmes, Barzilla, W., M., 33, Married, Laborer, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Deborah F., W., F., 28, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Herbert
F., W., M., 7, Son, Single, attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ralph F., W., M.,
5, Son, Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Burgess, Pella C. [neice of
Asenath], W., F., Single, Keeping House, 52, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 1 mo. 24 days. Married.

Aaron married Judith BURGESS, daughter of Nathan BURGESS and Deborah HUNT, in 1832. Judith was
born on 16 Feb 1806 in Plymouth, MA and died prob. 1867 in Plymouth, MA at age 61.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5478 M i. Nelson Leland SAMPSON was born circa 1838 in Holliston, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1889 in Plymouth, MA at age 51.

Aaron next married Asenath BURGESS, daughter of Vinal BURGESS and Esther CLARK, in 1869.
Asenath was born on 20 May 1821 in Plymouth, MA and died on 21 Oct 1894 in Plymouth, MA at age 73.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 5 mos. 4 days. Widow of Aaron.

3121.  Hiram SAMPSON (Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born circa 1809 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1854: Mariner.
1860: Ship Master.

• Census: 1850: (living at home of 65 year old Sarah Clark) Hiram Sampson, æ 44, M, Seaman, Value of
Real Estate $1,000, b. MA; Niram, Jr., 19, M., Seaman, b. MA; Experience C., 7, F., b. MA, attended
School.
1860: Hiram Sampson, æ 56, M., Ship Master, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate
$300, b. MA; Ruth H., 51, F., b. MA; Experience C., 16, F., b. MA, attended School; Sarah C. Finney,
15, F., b, MA, attended School.
1870: Sampson, Hiram, æ 66, M., W., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Ruth H., 61, F.,
W., Keeping house, b. MA; Finney, Sarah C., 25, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA; Sampson, Polly C.,
27, F., W., Domestic, b. MA.

Hiram married Experience CLARK, daughter of Nathaniel CLARK and Lydia SAMPSON,.
Experience was born on 21 Sep 1806, died on 12 Jul 1847 at age 40, and was buried in Chiltonville Cemetery,
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Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: in her 42nd yr.

Children from this marriage were:
5479 F i. Polly SAMPSON.

5480 F ii. Experience Clark SAMPSON was born circa 1829, died on 12 Aug 1833 at age 4, and was
buried in Chiltonville Cemetery, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 4 yrs.

5481 M iii. Hiram SAMPSON Jr. was born on 9 Jun 1831 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1858: Mariner.

Hiram married Maria J. COX, daughter of James COX and Unknown, on 1 Jul 1858 in
Plymouth, MA. Maria was born circa 1832 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

5482 F iv. Experience Clark SAMPSON was born on 17 Jul 1843 in Plymouth, MA and died poss.
1907 in Plymouth, MA at age 64. She never married and had no children.

Hiram next married Ruth NICKERSON, daughter of Isaac NICKERSON and Unknown, on 21 Jul 1854 in
Plymouth, MA. Ruth was born circa 1816 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

3122.  Ellis SAMPSON  (Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born circa 1808 in MA and died prob. 1885 in Plymouth, MA at age 77.

• Occupation: 1860: Ellis Sampson, æ 52, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1700, Value of Personal
Estate $300, b. MA; Sarah H., 50, F., b. MA; Ellis Jr., 27, M, Mariner, Value of Personal Estate $800,
b. MA; Andrew J., 24, M., mariner, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA; Pelham, 18, M., Farm
Laborer, b. MA; Aarib, 16, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA; Rebecca, 12, F., b. MA, attended School; Jesse
E., 9, M., b. MA, attended School.

• Census: 1850: Ellis Sampson, æ 40, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1100, b. MA; Sarah, 39, F., b.
MA; Ellis [Jr.], 16, M.; Andrew, 16, M., b. MA, attended School; Pelham, 10, M., b. MA, attended
School; Aaron, 6, M., b. MA, attended School; Rebecca, 2, F., b. MA; Jackson Warren, 25, M.,
Laborer, b. MA; Sarah [wife of Jackson Warren], 19, F., b. MA
1860: Ellis Sampson, æ 52, M., Farmer, Real Estate Value $1700, Personal Estate $300, b. MA; Sarah
H., 50, b. MA; Ellis, Jr., 27, M., Mariner, Personal Estate Value $800, b. MA; Andrew J., 24, Mariner,
Personal Estate $500; Pelham, 18, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA; Aaron, 16, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA;
Rebecca, 12, F., b. MA, attended School; Jesse E., 9, M, b. MA, attended School.
1870: Sampson, Ellis, æ 61, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. MA, 21; Sarah H., 61, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Ellis Jr., 37, M., W., Mariner, Value of
Personal Estate $2,000, b. MA, 21; Andrew J., 34, M., W., Mariner, Value of Personal Estate $1,000,
b. MA, 21; Aaron P., 26, M., W., Mariner, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA, 21; Febecca F., F.,
W., No Occupation, b. MA; Jesse E., 19, M., W., Mariner, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Ellis, W., M., æ 71, Married, Laborer, b. MA. parents b. MA; Sarah B., W., F., 69,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ellis [Jr.], W., M., 47, Son, Single, Sailor, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Andrew J., W., M., 44, Son, Sailor, b. MA, parents b. MA; Aaron, W., M., 35,
Son, Single, Sailor, b. MA, parents b. MA;

Ellis married Sarah H. BALLOU/BORLEAU, daughter of Jesse BALLOU/BORLEAU and Rebecca
BURGESS, on 11 Apr 1830 in Plymouth, MA. Sarah was born circa 26 Jul 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Apr 1891 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 9 mos. "Widow of Ellis Sampson"
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 5483 F i. Sarah H. SAMPSON was born circa 1831 and died after 11 Jan 1920.

5484 M ii. Ellis SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 1833 in MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Mariner.

5485 M iii. Andrew J. SAMPSON was born in Mar 1838 in MA. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1860: Mariner.
1900: Cranberry Bogger.

+ 5486 M iv. Pelham SAMPSON was born in Oct 1840 in Plymouth, MA.

5487 M v. Aaron SAMPSON was born on 15 Dec 1843 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Farm laborer.
1900: Grocer
1910: Cranberry Bog.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Aaron, Head, W., M., b. Oct. 1849, 50, Married, 5 yrs., B. MA,
parents b. MA, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free;
Andrew, Visitor [Aaron's brother], W., M., b. Mar. 1838, 62, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Cranberry Bogger, reads, writes, speaks English; Sarah, Wife, W., F., b. Apr. 1870,
39, Married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Aaron, Head, W., M., æ 66, Married 16yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes, Cranberry Bog; Sarah, Wife, W., F., 47, Married 16 yrs., bore
no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, No occupation, reads, writes; Andrew
J., Brother [of Aaron], W., M., 74, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Working
Our of Town, reads, writes.

Aaron married Sarah A. THRASHER circa 1893 in Plymouth, MA. Sarah was born in Apr
1870 in MA and died after 1910. They had no children.

• Surname: The 1910 Census lists Aaron's wife as "Sarah A." and states that the couple had
been married 16 years. There is no marriage image in the NEHGS online MA VR. The only
marriage listed for an Aaron Sampson and a Sarah A. in the same record book is one taking
place in the year 1893 in Vol. 434, p. 595. This is likely their marriage.[SBCWJR]

+ 5488 F vi. Rebecca F. SAMPSON was born on 13 Feb 1848 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 5489 M vii. Jesse E. SAMPSON was born in Sep 1854 in MA.

3123.  Levi SAMPSON (Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born Cal 5 Dec 1821 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 May 1891 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 69.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1860: Shepherd.
1891: Laborer.

• Census: 1850: (living with Stephen C. and Sarah B. Burgess family) Levi Sampson, æ 28, M., Farmer,
b. Plymouth, MA; Rebecca, 26, F., b. Plymouth, MA; Rebecca T., 8, F., b. Plymouth, MA, attended
school; Stillman, 6, M., b. Plymouth, MA, attended school; Sophrona, 2, F., b. Plymouth, MA; Henry,
5/12, M., b. Wareham, MA.
1860: Levi Sampson, æ 40, M., Shepherd, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Rebecca, 35, F., b.
MA; Stillman, 16, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA; Rebecca, 18, Seamstress, b. MA; Sophronia, 15, F.,
Seamstress, b. MA; Henry, 11, b. MA, attended Shool; Lewis, 9, M., b. MA, attended School; Sarah,
4/12, F., b. MA.
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• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 5 mos. 14 days. Widower.

Levi married Rebecca PIERCE, daughter of Branch PIERCE and Rebecca BATES, Int 29 Jan 1841 in
Plymouth, MA. Rebecca was born Cal 24 Jul 1825 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5
Nov 1884 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 59.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. 3 mos. 16 days. Married. Daughter of Branch and Rebecca H. (Bates) Pierce, both
born in Plymouth.

Children from this marriage were:
5490 F i. Rebecca T. SAMPSON was born circa 1842 in Plymouth, MA.

Rebecca married Philip M. SNOW, son of Samuel SNOW and Harriet UNKNOWN, on 7
Dec 1822 in Plymouth, MA. Philip was born circa 1800 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1822: Mariner.

+ 5491 M ii. Stillman R. SAMPSON was born on 14 Aug 1844 in Plymouth, MA and died after 4 Apr
1930.

5492 F iii. Sophronia P. SAMPSON was born on 6 Apr 1847 in Plymouth, MA and died on 27 Oct
1871 in Plymouth, MA at age 24.

• Age at Death: 24 yrs. 6 mos. 21 days. Married.

Sophronia married George Albert MANTER, son of George MANTER 2nd and Ruth B.
S. SAMPSON, on 14 Sep 1870 in Plymouth, MA. George was born in Apr 1850 in Plymouth,
MA. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1870-1875: Mariner.
1880: Laborer.
1920: General farmer.

• Census: 1880: Manter, Albert G., W., M., æ 31, Married, Fisherman, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Ada H., W., F., 20, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Albert S.,
W., M., 2, Son, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Manter, Geo. A., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1852, æ 48, married 25 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, lobsterman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Sarah E.,
Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1858, 42, married 25 yrs., no children born or survive, b. MA, parents
b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Myron S. [sic], b. Mar 1880, 20, Single, b. MA,
parrents b. MA, Lobsterman, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Manter, George A., Head, M., W., æ 61, married (2nd) 12 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Gentilman Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Farm Free of Mortgage; Sarah E.,
Wife, F., W., 50, married (1st) 12 yrs, no children born or survive, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Myron, Son, W., M., 30, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Lobsterman, reads, writes,
1920: Manter, George A., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 72, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, General Farming; Sarah E., Wife, M. [sic], W., 60, Married,
reds, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

+ 5493 M iv. Henry SAMPSON was born circa Apr 1850 in Wareham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5494 M v. Lewis/Louis SAMPSON  was born circa 1851 in MA and died after 4 Apr 1930.

Lewis/Louis married someone.

5495 F vi. Sarah SAMPSON was born circa Feb 1860 in MA.

3125.  Christianna/Christiana SAMPSON  (Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1824 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Oct 1850 in Plymouth,
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Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

Christianna/Christiana married William P. ROBINSON on 26 Nov 1834 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. William was born circa 1813 in ME.

• Surname: Davis and MA VR say "Robinson" while Plymouth VR says "Robertson."

• Of: Litchfield, Kennebec Co., Maine.

• Place of Birth: MA VR for birth of daughter Adiel H. say Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: William Robinson, æ 37, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. ME;
Christiana, 36, F., b. MA; Mary F., 15, F., b. MA, attended School; William H., 6, M., b. MA,
attended School; Adiel H., 4/12, F., b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
5496 F i. Mary F. ROBINSON was born circa 1835 in MA.

+ 5497 M ii. William H. ROBINSON was born on 31 Dec 1844 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5498 F iii. Adiel H. ROBINSON was born on 3 Feb 1850 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3126.  Lucy SAMPSON (Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1)
.

• Of: Holliston, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Lucy married Seth D. BENNETT, son of Nathaniel BENNETT and Martha NEWHALL, 10 Apt
1838 in Hopkinton, Middlesex Co., MA. Seth was born Cal 5 Jun 1811 in Mendon, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 19 Apr 1900 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 88, and was buried
in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1843-1847: Shoemaker.
1900: Retired.

Children from this marriage were:
5499 M i. Sylvanus BENNETT was born on 3 Sep 1843 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5500 M ii. Nathaniel S. BENNETT was born on 28 Dec 1846 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 8 Oct 1847 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was
buried in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 9 months.

+ 5501 M iii. Oren/Orrin W. BENNETT was born on 16 Oct 1848 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3132.  Lydia SAMPSON (Thomas 1469, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born circa 26 Feb 1739 in Plymouth, MA and died on 18 Apr 1817 in Plymouth, MA at age 78.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 1 mo. 23 days.

Lydia married Ephraim Bartlett HOLMES, son of Richard HOLMES and Mary RYDER,. Ephraim was
born circa 8 Sep 1809 in Plymouth, MA and died on 7 Aug 1878 in Plymouth, MA at age 68.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 10 mos. 30 days.

• Occupation: 1860: Shoemaker.
1870: Ret[ired] Boot & Shoe Dealer.
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The child from this marriage was:
5502 F i. Lydia B. HOLMES was born circa 1842 in MA.

3135.  Joseph SAMPSON Jr.  (Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1)
.

Joseph married Hannah BURGESS, daughter of John BURGESS and Annie TRIBBLE, in 1815.

Children from this marriage were:
5503 F i. Mary SAMPSON.

Mary married Eleazer FAUNCE.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5504 M ii. Joseph SAMPSON.

Joseph married Amelia LEONARD.

• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3136.  Sally SAMPSON  (Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born circa 13 Feb 1799 in MA and died on 7 Apr 1871 in Plymouth, MA at age 72.

• Parentage: MA VR says her mother's given name was Mary.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 1 mo. 25 days.

Sally married George MANTER, son of Prince MANTER and Lucy BESSE, in 1821. George was born circa
20 Mar 1798 in Plymouth, MA and died on 22 Jul 1876 in Plymouth, MA at age 78.

• Census: 1870: Manter, George, æ 72, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1500, Value of Personal
Estate $800, b. MA, 21; Sally, 71, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 4 mos. 2 days. Widower.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5505 F i. Sally MANTER was born on 4 Sep 1823 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 5506 M ii. George MANTER 2nd was born on 3 Nov 1824 in Plymouth, MA and died prob. 1897 in
Plymouth, MA at age 73.

5507 M iii. David MANTER was born on 15 Jul 1827 in Plymouth, MA.

5508 F iv. Zerviah/Servia MANTER was born on 6 Nov 1828 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 5509 F v. Lucy B. MANTER was born on 21 Sep 1831 in Plymouth, MA and died on 29 Feb 1856 at
age 24.

3137.  Rufus SAMPSON (Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1801 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob. 12 Dec 1858 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1858: Mariner.

• Census: 1850: Rufus Sampson, æ 40 [sic], M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1500, b. MA; Nancy, 51,
F., b. MA; Rufus [Jr.], 22, M., Seaman, b. MA; Nancy C., 18, F., b. MA; John W., 12, M., b. MA,
attends School; Nath[anie]l C. Hoxie, 23, M., Seaman, b. MA; Elizabeth [Sampson, his wife], 24, F., b.
MA.

• Age at Death: 57 yrs. Married. parents not listed. (MA VR spells given name Rufas.)
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Rufus married Nancy WHITING, daughter of Benjamin WHITING and Martha HARLOW, on 26 Oct
1824 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nancy was born circa 1799 in MA and died poss. 2 Dec 1866
in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Surname: Davis mistakenly spells it Whitney on p. 227. See page 284.

• Residence: 1860: Widowed, living with son Rufus, Jr. and his family.

• Age at Death: 68 yr. 5 mos. Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5510 F i. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born circa 1826 in MA and died prob. 5 Aug 1855 in Plymouth,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

+ 5511 M ii. Rufus SAMPSON Jr. was born in Jun 1828 in Plymouth, MA and died perhaps 1903, bef.
1911 at age 75.

+ 5512 F iii. Nancy W. SAMPSON was born circa 1834 in Plymouth, MA and died on 8 Apr 1859 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 25.

+ 5513 M iv. John W. SAMPSON was born circa 1837 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3138.  Sylvanus SAMPSON  (Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born circa 22 Feb 1803 in Plymouth, MA and died on 10 Oct 1865 in Plymouth, MA at age 62.

• Occupation: 1850: Framer.

• Residence: 1822-1831: Apparently in Virginia as the 1850 lists the children born there through 1831,
although the eldest, Sylvanus Jr., is listed, apparently in error, as born in MA.

• Age at Death: 62yrs 7 mos. 18 days.

Sylvanus married Nancy/Ann DEATLEY, daughter of Christopher DEATLEY and Unknown, on 17
Apr 1822 in Westmoreland Co., VA. Nancy/Ann was born circa 10 Oct 1805 in VA, was christened on 10 Oct
1805, and died on 12 Apr 1876 in Plymouth, MA at age 70.

• Of: VA.

• Surname: The LDS Family Search Website has an Individual Record  submission (AF97-11601) from a
Joe David Berg  of VA for a Nancy De Atley (AFN: 1W2S-7MJ) listing her birth as "Abt. 1801",
possibly inPlymouth, MA, who married Sylvanus Sampson (AFN: 1W2S-7JW) on 17 Apr 1822, in
Westmorelenad Co., VA. An IGI on the same site lists an Anne Deatley married ot Sylvanus Sampson
on the same place on the same date (Batch Number 8802184, Sheet: 02, source Call No.: 1396469,
Type: Film. It would appear that they are one and the same individual. There are no entries in the
Plymouth Vital Records for the surname De Atley, De Deatley, or Deatley, although there are two
entries mentioning the couple Sylvanus and Nancy Sampson and their children. One, p. 353, Lists:
"Children of Sylvanus Sampson 2nd & Nancy Sampson" and consists of the birth of "Sylvanus  born
Marcy 2, 1823" and "Harvey born Sept. 4, 1842." These are the apparently their first and last born. The
record of death of what appears to be the second child, Fanny A., widow of M. H. Reamy, states that
she was the daughter of "Sylvanus and Ann Sampson." The marriage record of daughter Susan A.
Sampson says that the mother's name was Nancy. The MA Vital Records, Vol. 284, p. 301, record the
death of a Nancy Sampson, maiden name Denthy, widow, aged 70 yrs., 6 mos., and 2 days., on 12 Apr
1876. The entry further states that she was born in Virginia, the daughter of Christopher Denthy. It is
most likely that this is Nancy, wife of Sylvanus. Davis in his "Ancient Landmarks" Part 2, spells her
surname as "Deadley."

• Age at Death: 70 yrs, 6 mos., 2 days., Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5514 M i. Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr. was born on 2 Mar 1823 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 25 Nov 1898 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75,
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and was buried in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5515 F ii. Frances/Fanny A. SAMPSON  was born circa 25 Jun 1824 in Plymouth, MA and died on 9
Jan 1896 in Plymouth, MA at age 71.

+ 5516 M iii. Christopher SAMPSON was born circa 1826 in Plymouth, MA and died on 12 Nov 1857 in
Plymouth, MA at age 31.

5517 F iv. Susan A. SAMPSON was born circa 1831 in VA.

Susan married William J. HARLOW, son of William HARLOW and Olive/Polly
JACKSON,. William was born circa 9 Mar 1816 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Jul 1896 in Plymouth, MA at age 80.

• Place of Birth: Marriage record says Carver, MA.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1860: Laborer.
1870: Farm laborer.
1896: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Harlow, William J., æ 53, M., W., Farm Laborer, Value of Real Estate $700,
b. MA, 21; Susan, 38, F., W., Keeping House, b. VA.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 4 mos. 5 days. Married.

+ 5518 M v. Joseph M. SAMPSON was born circa 1837 in VA and died before 11 Jun 1900 in
Plymouth, MA.

+ 5519 M vi. Harvey/Henry M. SAMPSON  was born on 4 Sep 1842 in Plymouth, MA and died on 8 Apr
1869 in Plymouth, MA at age 26.

3139.  Marston SAMPSON  (Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born circa 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Oct 1866 in Plymouth, MA at age 60.

• Given name: Appears as "Marstori" in Duxbury VR entry for son Roscoe M. Sampson's birth.

• Occupation: 1845-1846: Mariner.
1866: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. (Widower).

Marston married Lucy D. SIMMONS. Lucy was born circa 10 Mar 1820 in Marshfield or Duxbury, MA and
died on 13 Oct 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

• Given name: Appears in 1846 Duxbury record of birth of son Roscoe M. Sampson. Maiden name not
listed. A maiden surname of Simmons without a given name is given by Davis.

• Age at Death: 29 yrs. 7 mos. 3 days. "b. Marshfield, w. Marston"

Children from this marriage were:
5520 F i. Laura J. SAMPSON was born on 23 Apr 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 10 Sep 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 4 mos. 18 days "d. Marston and Lucy"

+ 5521 M ii. Roscoe M. SAMPSON was born on 8 Oct 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died prob. aft. 31 Jan 1896 at age 49.

5522 F iii. Leona J. SAMPSON was born on 29 Sep 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 8 Apr 1862 in Plymouth, MA at age 14. She never married and had no children.
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• Age at Death: 14 yrs. 6 mos.

3144.  Mendall PIERCE  (Mary/Polly SAMPSON 1471, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1815 in MA and died prob 1902 in Plymouth, MA at age 87.

• Occupation: 1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: Pierce, Mendal, W., M., 65, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Adriana, W., F.,
51, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; George H. [sic], W., M., 24, Son, Single,
Farm Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Judith A., W., F., Daughter, Single, At Home, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Sampson, Truman [Adriana' father], W., F., 78, Father in Law, Widower, At Home, b. MA,
parents b. MA.

Mendall married Mary Ann MOREY in 1841.

Mendall next married Adriana/Andoniram SAMPSON,  daughter of Truman SAMPSON and Ruth
BURGESS, on 21 Feb 1847 in Plymouth, MA. Adriana/Andoniram was born on 9 Apr 1830 in Plymouth, MA
and died prob. 1902 in Plymouth, MA at age 72.

Children from this marriage were:
5523 M i. Charles M. PIERCE was born circa 29 Jul 1847 in Plymouth, MA and died on 15 Sep 1868

in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 21. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 21 yrs. 1 mo. 17 days. Single.

5524 M ii. George Lewis PIERCE was born in 1852.

5525 M iii. George Frederick PIERCE was born in 1855 in MA.

• Middle initial: The 1880 Census lists it as "H" but the recorded age of 24 confirms that the
Georges are one and the same.

5526 F iv. Judith A. PIERCE was born in 1861.

3145.  Albert Thomas BURGESS (Sophia SAMPSON 1473, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 3 Sep 1825 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.
1860: Master carpenter.
1870: House carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of Eliza Chipman: Albert Burgess, æ 24, M., Carpenter, b. MA;
Cynthia, 23, F., b. CT; Mary A., 2, F., b. CT.
1860: A[lbert] T. Burgess, æ 35, M., M[aster] Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of
Personal Estate $500, b. MA; Cynthia, 33, F., b. CT; Mary A., 12, F., b. CT, attended School; John, 5,
M., b. CT, attended School; MaryI. Foster, F., 16, F., Servant, b. CT.
1870: Burgess, Albert T., æ 44, M., W., House Carpenter, b. MA, 21; Cynthia, 43, F., W., Keeping
House, b. CT; [Enumerated on same property as John and Ann W. Denison.]
1880: Burgess, Albert T., W., M., æ 54, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Cynthia, W., F.,
53, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. CT, parents b. CT.

Albert married Cynthia CHITMAN. Cynthia was born circa 1827 in CT and died after 1891.

• Residence: 1890-1892: 4 Franklin St., New London, New London Co., CT.

Children from this marriage were:
5527 F i. Mary A. BURGESS was born circa 1848 in CT.

5528 M ii. John BURGESS was born circa 1855 in CT.
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3146.  Sophia BURGESS (Sophia SAMPSON 1473, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Jul 1828 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Aug 1911 in
Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts at age 83.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as an 82 year old widow at the home of son-in-law Henry O. and daughter
Sophia S. Fox, q.v.

Sophia married Benjamin Nye ADAMS, son of George ADAMS and Lucy NYE, on 18 Mar 1849 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Benjamin was born circa 22 Jul 1821 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 29 Mar 1902 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 80, and was buried in Lynn,
Essex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1849-1860: Mariner/seaman
1870: Hardware dealer.
1880: Not located.
1900: No occupation.

• Census: 1850: Benjn N. Adams, æ 28, M., Seaman, b. MA; Sophia S., 22, F., b. MA; James A.,
9/12, M., b. MA. [Living on same property as parents George and Lucy Adams.]
1860: Benjamin N., Adams, æ 38, M., Mariner, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA; Sophia S., 30,
F., b. MA; James A., 10, M., b. MA, attended School; Sophia S., 6, F., b. MA, attended School; John
S., 4, M., b. MA.
1870: Adams, Benj[amin] N., æ 49, M., W., Hardware Dealer, b. MA, 21; Sophia S., 42, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. MA; James A., 20, U. S. Reg. Army, b. MA; Sophia S., 18, F., W., No occupation,
b. MA; Willie E., 3, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Burgess, Sophie [mother-in-law], 75, F., W., No
occupation, b. MA.
1880: Not located.
1900: Adams, Benj[amin] N., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1821, æ 78, Married 51 yrs., b. MA, father b.
England, mother b. MA, No Occupation, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Sophia
S., W. , F., b. Jun 1828, 71, Married 51 yrs., bore 5 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English. [Another couple, apparently unrelated, living on the same property.]

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 8 mos. 7 days. Married. Clerk. Son of George (b. England) and Lucy Nye Adams.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5529 M i. James Albert ADAMS was born on 22 Nov 1849 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 15 Sep 1906 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 56.

5530 M ii. Unientified ADAMS was born on 22 Nov 1849 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5531 F iii. Sophia S. ADAMS was born in Mar 1854 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5532 M iv. John S. ADAMS was born circa 10 Mar 1856 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 Sep 1869 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 13. He
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 13 yrs. 5 mos. 26 days. "Son of Benjamin N. and Sophia S. Adams."

5533 M v. William "Willie"  Ernest ADAMS  was born on 4 Oct 1866 in Lynn, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1887: Painter.
1900: Not located.
1910-1930: House/building painter.

• Census: 1900: Not located.
1910: Enumerated as home of widow Pernla [?] Snow, q.v.,  whom he would later marry.
1920: Adams, William E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Building painter.; Phrenella A., Wife, F., W., 51, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
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1930: Enumerated as a widowed step-father living at home of Frederick I. Snow, q.v.

William married Lizzie G. LARRABEE, daughter of Jacob R. LARRABEE and
Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 24 Dec 1887 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts. Lizzie was
born circa 1870 in Bucksport, Hancock Co., Maine.

William next married Phernela/Bertha ROGERS. Phernela/Bertha was born circa 1869 in
MA and died between 4 Jan 1920 and 2 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1910: Snow, Bertha, Head, F., W., æ  41, Widow, bore 1 child, 0 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; Adams, William, Boarder, M.,
W., æ 43, Single [sic], b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Painter, reds, writes.
[a German family also living on the property]

3153.  Esther CLARK (Lydia SAMPSON 1475, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 20 Mar 1801 in Plymouth, MA and died on 26 Apr 1873 in Plymouth, MA at age 72.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 1 mo. 6 days. Widow.

Esther married Vinal BURGESS, son of William BURGESS and Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON, on 2 Dec
1819 in Plymouth, MA. Vinal was born circa 19 Jan 1797 in Plymouth, MA and died on 19 Jul 1865 in
Plymouth, MA at age 68.

• Census: 1860: Vinal Burgess, æ 64, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $700, Value of personal Estate
$150, b. MA; Esther, C., 59, F., b. MA; Bella C., 32 F., Teacher Comm[onwealth] School, b. MA; Seth,
30, M., Laborer, Value o Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA; mSylvanus W., 26,
M., Mariner, b. MA; Ruth, 18, Housework, b. MA; Lucy S., 16, F., b. MA, attended School.

• Age at Death: 68yrs 6 mos.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1840 on Page 370)

3155.  Experience CLARK (Lydia SAMPSON 1475, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Sep 1806, died on 12 Jul 1847 at age 40, and was buried in Chiltonville Cemetery,
Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: in her 42nd yr.

Experience married Hiram SAMPSON, son of Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr. and Ruth BURGESS,. Hiram was
born circa 1809 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1854: Mariner.
1860: Ship Master.

• Census: 1850: (living at home of 65 year old Sarah Clark) Hiram Sampson, æ 44, M, Seaman, Value of
Real Estate $1,000, b. MA; Niram, Jr., 19, M., Seaman, b. MA; Experience C., 7, F., b. MA, attended
School.
1860: Hiram Sampson, æ 56, M., Ship Master, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate
$300, b. MA; Ruth H., 51, F., b. MA; Experience C., 16, F., b. MA, attended School; Sarah C. Finney,
15, F., b, MA, attended School.
1870: Sampson, Hiram, æ 66, M., W., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Ruth H., 61, F.,
W., Keeping house, b. MA; Finney, Sarah C., 25, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA; Sampson, Polly C.,
27, F., W., Domestic, b. MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3121 on Page 588)

3156.  Mary CLARK (Lydia SAMPSON 1475, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 31 Jan 1809.
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Mary married George FINNEY, son of Clark FINNEY and Polly WETHERED, on 26 Nov 1829.

Children from this marriage were:
5534 M i. George FINNEY Jr. was born in 1830.

George married Abby Warren MORTON, daughter of Ellis MORTON and Polly
NICKERSON,.

5535 F ii. Adaline FINNEY was born in 1832.

Adaline married Ebenezer COBB.

5536 M iii. Alvin FINNEY.

Alvin married Hannah VAUGHN.

Alvin next married Marcia W. DOTEN/DOTY.

5537 F iv. Nancy FINNEY was born in 1836.

Nancy married Augustus S. HADAWAY, son of Thomas HADAWAY and Frances
SEYMOUR,. Augustus was born in 1833 in England.

3157.  Nathaniel CLARK (Lydia SAMPSON 1475, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Mar 1811 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 19 Feb 1895 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and was buried in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Farmer, 1880-1895: Farmer.
1870: Teamster.

• Census: 1860: Nathaniel Clark, æ 49, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal
Estate $300, b. MA; Rebecca, 48, F, b. MA; Nathaniel F. [sic], 12, M., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Clark, Nathaniel, æ 59, M., W., Teamster, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. MA, 21; Rebecca, 57, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Nathaniel 2nd, 22, M., W., Farm
laborer, 21; Maria [Nathaniel T.'s wife], 24, F., W., b. MA.
1880: Clark, Nathaniel, W., M., æ 69, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rebecca, W., F., 67,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Nathaniel T., W., M., 32, Married, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Mariah, W., F., Wife [of Nathaniel T.], Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Orrie E., W., F., 8, Daughter [of Nathaniel T. & Mariah], Single, attended School, b. MA, parents
b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 11 mos. 6 days. Born Plymouth. Widower, Farmer, Son of Nathaniel and Lydia.

Nathaniel married Rebecca FINNEY, daughter of George FINNEY and Abigail FINNEY,. Rebecca was
born circa 30 Dec 1812 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 17 Apr 1893 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80, and was buried in East Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 3 mos. 18 days. Married. Wife of Nathaniel Clark, daughter of George Finney and
Abigail Finney, both born Plymouth.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5538 M i. Nathaniel T. CLARK was born in Feb 1848 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died after 8 Jan 1920.

3158.  Rebecca SAMPSON (Philemon 1478, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1).

• Residence: Indiana.

Rebecca married Luke WOOD.
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The child from this marriage was:
5539 M i. William WOOD.

3159.  Mary SAMPSON  (Philemon 1478, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1).

• Residence: Indiana.

Mary married Nathaniel KAZER.

The child from this marriage was:
5540 M i. 2 Unidentified KAZER.

• Sex: Unknown.

3160.  Hannah SAMPSON (Philemon 1478, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1).

• Residence: Indiana.

Hannah married Unidentified JACOBS.

The child from this marriage was:
5541 M i. 4 Unidentified Children JACOBS.

3164.  Caroline SAMPSON  (Philemon 1478, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) died living in 1863.

• Residence: 1863, Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

Caroline married Willis B. CHARTER. Willis was born circa 1803 in CT.

• Residence: 1863, Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Armorer.
1860: U.S. armorer.

• Census: 1850: Willis B. Charter, æ 47, M., Armorer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. CT; Caroline, 45,
F., b. MA; Elizabeth C., 18, F., b. MA, attended School; Caroline E., 13, F., b. MA, attended School;
Willis B. G., 6, M., b. MA, attended School.
1860: Willis B. Charter, æ 57, M., U.S. Armorer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. CT; Caroline, 55, F., b. MA; Elizabeth C. Hanson [daughter], 28, F., b. MA; Catharine C.
Hanson [granddaughter], 1, F., b. MA; Willis B. Charter, Jr., 14, M., attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5542 F i. Elizabeth C. CHARTER was born circa 1832 in MA.

5543 F ii. Caroline E. CHARTER was born circa 1837 in MA.

5544 M iii. Willis B. G. CHARTER was born circa 19 Dec 1844 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Jun 1864 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age
19. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 19 yrs. 6 mos. Single (drowned).

3165.  Pemberton H. SAMPSON (Philemon 1478, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) died living in 1863.
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• Residence: 1863, Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Pemberton married Almira CHARTER. Almira died living in 1863.

• Residence: 1863, Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
5545 M i. Benjamin SAMPSON died living in 1863.

• Military Service: 1863. Army.

3167.  Harriet SAMPSON (Philemon 1478, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born circa Dec 1810 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Jul 1896 in
Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Census: 1870: Day, Harriet S., æ 59, F., W., Keeping house, Value of Real Estate $6,000, Value of
Personal Estate $4,000, b. MA; Agnes E., 17, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School,
Sampson, Charlotte [sister of Harriet], 62, F., W., No occupation, b. MA.
1880: Enumerated with family of daughter Agnes E. and Joseph S. Hunt, q.v.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 7 mos. Widow.

Harriet married Sherebiah DAY, son of Pliny DAY and May ? UNKNOWN, Int 13 Dec 1834 in West
Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. Sherebiah was born circa 1808 in South Hadley, Hampden Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Apr 1861 in West Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age 53.

• Of: Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1861: Wool dealer.

• Census: 1850: Sherebiah B. Day, æ 41, M., Wool Dealer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, b. MA; Harriet
S., 39, F., b. MA; Sherebiah Jr., 12, M., b. MA, attended School; Harriet, 10, F., b. MA, attended
School; Alice R., 1, F., b. MA, Ruth S. Sampson, 47, F., b. MA; John W. Morley, 27, M., Farmer, b.
MA.

• Age at Death: 53 yrs. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
5546 M i. Sherebiah DAY Jr. was born circa 1837 in MA and died on 13 Dec 1856 in West

Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age 19. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1856: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 19 yrs.

5547 F ii. Harriet/Hattie DAY was born circa 1840 in West Springfield, Hampden Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. bet. 8 Aug 1866 and 8 Jul 1870 in prob. Lowell, Middlesex
Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

Harriet/Hattie married Rev. Addison P. FOSTER, son of Rev. Eden B. FOSTER and
Catherine UNKNOWN, on 8 Aug 1866 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.
Addison was born circa 1841 in Henniker, Merrimack Co., New Hampshire.

• Occupation: 1866: Minister.

5548 F iii. Alice Ruth DAY was born on 29 May 1849 in W. Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts
and died on 24 Jul 1869 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age 20. She never
married and had no children.
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• Age at Death: 20 yrs. Single.

+ 5549 F iv. Agnes E. D. DAY was born on 7 Aug 1852 in West Springfield, Hampden Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 9 Nov 1904 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 52, and
was buried on 12 Nov 1904 in Peabody Cemetery, Springfield, Hampden Co., MA.

3168.  Newlon/Newland Sampson HATCH  (Priscilla SAMPSON 1479, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Apr 1791 in Tamworth, Carroll Co., New Hampshire.

Newlon/Newland married Hannah UNKNOWN. Hannah was born circa 1789 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
5550 M i. Otis J. HATCH was born circa 1827 in NH.

5551 F ii. Ann HATCH was born circa 1825 in Maine.

• Parentage: Probably not a daughter of Newlon and Hannah as she does not appear in the
1850 Census and her birth place is given as Maine. Possibly a child of Alfred's sister Phebe
who married a Danforth.

5552 F iii. Celestia A. HATCH was born circa 1856 in ME.

• Parentage: Possibly a child of Alfred's sister Phebe who married a Danforth. If she were a
child of Newland and Hannah, Celestia's age (4 in 1860) would have Newland and Hannah
becoming parents at 65 and 67 respectively!
 

3170.  Melden/Melvin HATCH  (Priscilla SAMPSON 1479, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1802 in Tamworth, Carroll Co., New Hampshire.

• Residence: With son Stephen in Tamworth, NH, on 15 Jun 1880.

Melden/Melvin married Eleanor UNKNOWN. Eleanor was born circa 1800 in NH.

Children from this marriage were:
5553 M i. David HATCH was born circa 1834 in NH.

+ 5554 M ii. Stephen HATCH was born circa 1838 in NH.

5555 F iii. Harriet HATCH was born circa 1843 in NH.

3171.  Alfred HATCH (Priscilla SAMPSON 1479, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1806 in Tamworth, Carroll Co., New Hampshire and died between 6 Jun 1860 and
28 Jun 1870.

Alfred married Charlotte UNKNOWN. Charlotte was born circa 1812.

• Occupation: Seamstress.

• Residence: 1870: Living with Josiah Granville and his wife Susan C. (who, according to the age given,
is apparently the Susan C. who is listed in earlier Census as her daughter).

Children from this marriage were:
5556 M i. William W. HATCH was born circa 1833 in NH.

5557 F ii. Susan C. HATCH was born circa 1838 in NH.

Susan married Josiah GRANVILLE. Josiah was born circa 1839 in NH.

5558 M iii. Charles Weeks HATCH was born circa 1849 in NH.

3173.  Daniel SAMPSON (Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5,
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Abraham 1) was born on 29 Oct 1790 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Sep 1866 in
West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Residence: West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 10 mos. 2 days. Married.

Daniel married Achsah SNOW, daughter of Seth SNOW and Unknown, on 18 Apr 1814 in
Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Achsah was born circa 1793 in MA and was christened on 7 Jul
1799 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5559 F i. Mary Nolen SAMPSON  was born on 12 Oct 1816 in Brookfield, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 5560 F ii. Harriet H. SAMPSON.

+ 5561 M iii. Deacon Liberty SAMPSON was born circa 1820 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Oct 1858 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at
age 38.

5562 F iv. Sarah S. SAMPSON was born on 30 Jan 1824 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts
and died by 1863 at age 39.

+ 5563 M v. Daniel Austin SAMPSON was born circa 1830 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

3179.  Frederick Dwight SAMPSON  (Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Nov 1805 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 8
May 1887 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Occupation: Millwright.
1850: Machinist.

• Census: 1850: Frederick D. Sampson, æ 44, M., Machinist, b. MA; Mary, 43, F., b. MA; Julia A., 13,
F., b. MA, attended School; Benjamin F., 11, M., b. MA, attended School; Isaac M., 9, M., b. MA,
attended School; Mary, 6, F., b. MA, attended School; Dwight, 3, M., b. MA, attended School; Martha
E., 1, F., b. MA.
1860: Frederick D. Sampson, æ 54, M., Farmer, Value of Realestate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate
$250, b. MA; Mary, 53, F., b. MA; Dwight, 13, M., b. MA, attended School; Martha E., 10, F., b,
MA, attended School; Isaac Moore, 19, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA; Sylvia Sampson [unmarried sister],
60, F., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Fred D., æ 64, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2300, Value of Personal Estate
$400, b. MA, 21;Mary S., 63, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Personal Estate $150, b. MA; Swight,
23, M., W., Works on Farm, 21; Caroline [wife of Dwight], 26, F., W., Works in Family, b. MA;
George E. [son of Dwight], 2, M., W., b. MA; Josephine B., 1/12, F., W., May.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs.

Frederick married Mary ADAMS, daughter of Benjamin ADAMS and Mary CROWELL,. Mary was born
circa 1807 in MA.

• Of: West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5564 M i. Henry D. SAMPSON died by 1863.
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5565 M ii. Charles H. SAMPSON.

5566 M iii. Benjamin F. SAMPSON died young. He never married and had no children.

5567 F iv. Charlotte H. SAMPSON.

Charlotte married Joseph SNOW.

+ 5568 F v. Julia Ann SAMPSON was born circa 1837 in MA.

5569 M vi. Benjamin F. SAMPSON was born circa 1839 in MA.

5570 M vii. Isaac Moore SAMPSON  was born circa 1841 in MA and died on 30 Jun 1861 at age 20.

• Cause of Death: "Killed while in the army."

+ 5571 F viii. Mary SAMPSON was born circa 1844 in MA.

+ 5572 M ix. Dwight SAMPSON was born circa 1847 in MA and died after 21 Jan 1820.

5573 F x. Martha E. SAMPSON was born circa 1849 in MA.

3180.  William SAMPSON  (Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Oct 1807 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Nov 1890
in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Occupation: Blacksmith and farmer.
1844-1860: Blacksmith.
!880: Retired farmer.
1890: Farmer.

• Residence: 1863, Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: William Sampson, æ 42, M., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA; Mary L.,
40, F., b. MA; Caroline, 16, F., b. MA, attended School; Luvanna, 14, F., b. MA, attended School;
Freeman, 12, M., b. MA, attended School; Jane, 5, F., b. MA, attended School; Maria, 3, F., b. MA,
attended School [sic]; Adelaide, 1, F., b. MA; Washington George, 31, M., Laborer, b. MA, Insane.
1860: William Sampson, æ 53, M., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $3,500, Value of Personal Estate
$500, b. MA; Marcia L., 50, F., b. MA; Freeman, 22, M., Bootmaker, b. MA; Luvan, 24, F., School
teacher, b. MA, attended School; Jane, 15, F., b. MA, attended School; Marcia, 13, F., b. MA, attended
School; Adelaide, 11, F., b. MA, attended School; George W. Junr, 44, M, Farmer, Lunetic.
1870: not found
1880: Sampson, William, W., M., æ 73, Married, Retired Farmer, Crippled, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Mary, W., F., 70, Wife, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA; Luvan, W., F., 39, Daughter, Single, School
Teacher, b. MA, parents b. MA.
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;

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. Married.

William married Mary/Marcia L. GREEN,  daughter of Bernard GREEN and Lucretia HOWE, on 10 Apr
1822 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Mary/Marcia was born on 6 Feb 1810 in North Brookfield,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Jun 1891 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Of: North Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863, Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 4 mos. 17 days. Widow of William Sampson

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5574 F i. Caroline SAMPSON was born on 10 Aug 1833 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts

and died between 4 Jun 1900 and 22 Apr 1910.

5575 F ii. Luvan SAMPSON was born on 14 Jul 1835 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and
died after 15 Apr 1910 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had
no children.

• Occupation: 1880: Teacher.
1900: Landlady.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Luvan, Head, W., F., b. Jul 1835, æ 64, Divorced, b. MA, parents
b. MA, Landlady, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home.
15 Apr 1910: Enumerated with divorced niece Josephine Setters in Spencer.

+ 5576 M iii. Freeman H. SAMPSON was born on 28 Sep 1837 in Spencer, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1892 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 55.

5577 M iv. Byron SAMPSON was born on 17 Mar 1840 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts
and died on 18 Sep 1841 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 18m.

5578 F v. Jane SAMPSON was born on 13 Nov 1844 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5579 F vi. Marcia/Marchia SAMPSON  was born on 24 Jan 1847 in Spencer, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 5580 F vii. Adelaide/Addie SAMPSON was born on 6 Mar 1849 in Spencer, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 4 Sep 1907 in Southbridge, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 58,
and was buried on 6 Sep 1907 in Oak Ridge Cemetery, Southbridge, Worcester CO., MA.

3181.  Joel SAMPSON  (Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 8 Sep 1809 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Jul 1858 in
North Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Residence: West Brookfield and then North Brookfield, MA.

Joel married Rachel AYRES, daughter of Josiah AYRES and Sarah WINSLOW,. Rachel was born circa 19
Oct 1802 in North Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Aug 1892 in North Brookfield,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

• Of: North Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 89 yrs. 9 mos. 19 days. Widow of Joel Sampson. Daughter of Josiah Ayers of North
Brookfield and Sarah Winslow of Barre.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 5581 M i. William Henry SAMPSON  was born in 1835 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

5582 M ii. Edward Payson SAMPSON  was born in Apr 1841. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: Clerk in Boston, MA.

5583 F iii. Harriet SAMPSON was born on 15 Jan 1844. She never married and had no children.

• Middle name: Vinton states "Ayres" but a copy of the book has a line drawn through the
"Ayres" and what appears to be "Newlin" written beneath it. [SBCWJR]

• Residence: 1863, North Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

3182.  Francis SAMPSON  (Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 27 Mar 1811 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Until 1852, West Brookfield, MA, when he then went to California.

Francis married Susan E. ADAMS, daughter of Benjamin ADAMS and Mary CROWELL, Int 7 Aug 1835
in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Susan was born circa 1815 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Jan 1857 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

• Of: West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Brookfield marriage records say of North
Brookfield.

• Identity: Sister of Mary, q.v.

• Age at Death: 45 yrs.  Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5584 M i. Perez Benjamin SAMPSON was born on 10 Oct 1836 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 16 May 1891 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts
at age 54.

5585 F ii. Mary Adams SAMPSON was born in Apr 1839 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 12 Dec 1907 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 68,
and was buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, West Brookfield, Worcester Co., MA. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 8 mos. Single.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Mary A., Head, W., F., b. Apr, 1839, æ 61, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Ho0me; Freeman E., Nephew, W., M., b. Apr
1869, 31, Single, b. MA, parents b., MA, Corset Factory Stitcher, reads, writes, speaks
English.

+ 5586 F iii. Sylvia SAMPSON was born in 1841 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

5587 F iv. Martha Sophia SAMPSON  was born on 27 May 1846 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Aug 1846 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 mos. 21 days.

5588 M v. John West SAMPSON was born on 11 Dec 1846 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 5589 M vi. Charles Francis SAMPSON  was born on 3 Aug 1848 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 15 Apr 1930.
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5590 F vii. Eliza C. SAMPSON was born on 23 Jul 1852 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 7 Dec 1852 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 10 yrs. 1 mo. 16 days. [sic]

5591 F viii. Susan SAMPSON was born in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

5592 F ix. Elizabeth SAMPSON was born in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

3184.  Ira Sampson HOLMES  (Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1820 and died in 1881 at age 61.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.
1860-1870: Bootmaker.
1880: Shoemaker.
 

• Census: 1850: Ira S. Holmes, æ 30, F [sic], Shoemaker, value of Real Estate $600, b. MA; Rebecca W.,
31, F., b. MA; Sarah A., 3, F., b. MA; Loisa [sic] Wright, 36, b. VT.
1860: Ira S. Holmes, æ 40, M., Bootmaker, Value of Real Estate $600, Value of Personal Estate $100,
b. MA; Rebecca W., Sarah A., 13, F., b/ MA, attended School; Alice S., 5, F., b. MA, attended School;
Louisa Wright, 46, F., b. MA.
1870: Holmes, Ira S., æ 50, M., W., Works on Boots, Value of Real Estate $600, Value of Personal
Estate $50, b. MA, 21; Rebecca W., 51, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Alice S., 15, F., W., at School,
b. MA, attended School; Finney, Ezra 2[nd], 25, M., W., Box Maker, b. MA, 21; Sarah A., 23, F., W.,
Housework, b. MA; Elliot E., 2, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Nelson [sic: Wilson]H., 6/12, M., W., at
Home, b. MA in Feb.
1880: Holmes, Ira S., W., M., æ 60, married, Shoemaker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rebecca W., W., F.,
61, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Phinney, Wilson H., W., M., 10, Grandson,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Ira married Rebecca Wood WRIGHT, daughter of Adam WRIGHT and Rebecca WOOD, on 2 Jul 1839 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born on 30 Apr 1819 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1887 at age 68.

• Of: Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5593 F i. Sarah Antoinette HOLMES was born on 15 May 1847 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died in 1919 at age 72.

5594 F ii. Alice Shaw HOLMES was born on 14 Mar 1855 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3185.  Martin Everett HOLMES  (Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 
30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Jan 1824 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Feb
1895 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Occupation: 1846-1860: Shoemaker.
1870: Farming
1880: Laborer.
1895: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: Martin E. Holmes, æ 26, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Nancy, 20, F., b. MA; Emily A., 3, F.,
b. MA.
1860: Martin E. Holmes, æ 36, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $25, Value of Personal Estate $25,
b. MA; Nancy, 30, F., b,. MA; Emily A., 13, F., b. MA, attended School; Everett E., 8, M., b. MA,
attended School; Mary C., 1, F., b. MA.
1870: [Enumerated at home of 72 year old Nancy Eddy.] Holmes, Martin, æ 45, M., W., Farming, b.
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MA, 21; Martin Jr., 19, M., W., on Farm, b. MA, 21; Mary, 12, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended
School; Alice, 2, F., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Holmes, Martin, W., M., 60 [sic], Boarder, Widower, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. Widower.

Martin married Nancy CHAMBERLAIN, daughter of Samuel CHAMBERLAIN and Polly/Mary
HOLMES, on 8 Nov 1846 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nancy was born on 16 Mar 1830 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Feb 1869 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 38.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. 10 mos. 28 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5595 F i. Emily Augustus HOLMES was born on 4 Sep 1847 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 1 Jan 1908 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60, and
was buried in Plympton Cemetery, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 5596 M ii. Everett Edwin HOLMES  was born on 5 Sep 1851 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 5597 F iii. Mary Cook HOLMES  was born on 9 Sep 1858 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5598 M iv. Martin HOLMES Jr.  was born circa 1851 in MA.

5599 F v. Alice HOLMES was born circa 1868 in MA.

+ 5600 F vi. Ella F. HOLMES was born circa 1868 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
after 11 Apr 1930.

3186.  Alexander HOLMES (Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Jun 1830 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Oct 1856
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

• Occupation: 1848-1856: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of John G. and Hulda Wright: Alexander Holmes, æ 20, M.,
Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $30, b. MA; Sophia, 21, F., b. MA; Henry S., 2, M., b. MA; Ebenezer
Vickery, 18, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Augusta Vickery, 13, M. [sic], b. MA, attended School.

• Age at Death: 26 yrs. 3 mos. 28 days. Married, Shoemaker, b. Plympton, son of Sampson and
Bathsheba Holmes.

Alexander married Sophia BONNEY, daughter of Daniel Vickery BONNEY and Asenath CHURCHILL, 
on 30 Jul 1848 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sophia was born on 18 Sep 1829 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1848-1860: Shoe fitter.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated at home of  Daniel Vickery: Sophia Holmes, æ 30, F., Shoefitter, b. MA;
Henry, 12, M., b. MA, attended School; Hellen, 9, F., b. MA, attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5601 M i. Henry Sampson HOLMES was born on 22 Aug 1848 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 14 Apr 1888 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39,
and was buried in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5602 F ii. Helen Maria HOLMES  was born on 19 Jun 1851 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3189.  Elisha M. SAMPSON  (Philemon 1491, Moses 587, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born circa 1806 in VT and died on 15 Dec 1880 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan at age 74.
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• Occupation: 1870: Farmer.
1880: Retired farmer.

• Census: 1860: Elisha Sampson, æ 55, M., Value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. VT; Mary Ann, 49, F., b. NY; John W., 13, M., b. MI, attended School; Ellen, 12, F., b. MI,
attended School; Alvin M., 10, M., b. MI, attended School.
1870: Sampson, E. M., æ 65, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $7,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. VT, 21; Mary A. 59, F., W., Keeping House, b. NY; Alvin, 20, M., W., Farm Laborer, b.
MI.
1880: Sampson, Elisha, W., M., æ 75, Married, Retired Farmer, b. VT, parents b. VT; Mary A., W., F.,
69, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NY, parents b. MA.

Elisha married Mary Ann UNKNOWN. Mary was born circa 1811 in NY and died on 18 Apr 1888 in Niles,
Berrien Co., Michigan at age 77.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5603 M i. John W. SAMPSON was born on 30 Oct 1844 in Berrien Co., MI.

5604 F ii. Theodata E. SAMPSON was born in 1848 in Berrien Co., MI.

5605 F iii. Ellen SAMPSON was born in 1848.

5606 M iv. Alvin M. SAMPSON was born circa 1850 in MI.

3190.  Philemon K. SAMPSON  (Philemon 1491, Moses 587, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1838 in Buffalo, Erie Co., New York and died on 11 Jun 1900 in Niles, Berrien Co.,
Michigan at age 62.

• Occupation: 1870: Farmer.
1880: Working on rail road.
1900: Rail road yard man.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Philemon, æ 31, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $400, Value of
Personal Estate $300, b. MI, 21; Harriet, 28, F., W., Keeping House, b. MI; Nellie, 6/12, F., W., b. MI
in Nov.;Betsey [mother], 75, F., W., b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Philemon K., Married, Works on Rail Road, b. NY, parents b. NY; Harriet, W., F., 38,
Wife, married, Keeping House, b. MI, father b. OH, mother b. NY; Nellie, W., F., 10, Daughter,
attended School, b. MI, father b. NY, mother b. MI; Leonard, W., M., 6, Son, b. MI, father b. NY,
mother b. MI.
1900: Sampson, Philemon K., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1838, æ 61, Married 32 yrs, b. NY, parents b. NY,
Rail Road Yard Man, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Harriet E., Wife, W.,
F., b. Mar 1842, 58, Married 32 yrs, bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. MI, parents b. NY, reads, writes,
speaks English; Nellie J., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1869, 30, Single, b. MI, father b. NY, mother b. MI,
reads, writes, speaks English; Henry S., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1882, 17, Single, b. MI, father b. NY,
mother b. MI, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs.

Philemon married Harriet E. LOOP, daughter of Amos LOOP and Cynthia PECK, on 22 May 1866 in
Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan. Harriet was born on 16 Mar 1842 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan and died on 21
Apr 1905 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan at age 63.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
5607 F i. Nellie J. SAMPSON was born circa Nov 1869 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan and died on

25 Oct 1947 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan at age 77.
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• Occupation: 1910: Family nurse.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Nellie, Roomer, F., W., æ42, Single, b. MI, parents b. NY, speaks
English, Family Nurse, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Nellie, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 50, Single, reads,
writes, b. MI, parents b. MI [sic], speaks English, General Nursing Nurse.

Nellie married William E. HOADLEY bet. Circa 1920. William was born circa 1864 in
Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan and died on 4 Jun 1941 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan at age
77.

• Occupation: 1930: General farm farmer.

• Census: 1930: Hoadley, Willard E., head, Owns Home, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 66, [1st]
Married at 31, reads & writes, b. MI, parents b. NY, speaks English, Farmer of General
Farm, non-Vet; Nellie S., Wife, F., W., 59, Married at 50, reads & writes, b. MI, father b.
NY, mother b. MI, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs.

5608 M ii. Leonard Alvin SAMPSON was born on 3 Aug 1874 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan and
died on 27 Feb 1960 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age 85.

• Occupation: 1910: Landscape gardener.
1930: Government mail messenger.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Leonard A., Partner, M., W., æ 36, Single, b. MI, father b. NY,
mother b. MI, speaks English, Landscape gardener, reads, writes.
1920: Not located.
1930: Sampson, Leonard, Head, owns Home Valued at $2,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 55,
Married at 45, reads & writes, b. MI, father b. NY, mother b. MI, speaks English,
Government Mail Messenger, non-Vet; Cora M., Wife, F., W., 67, married [1st] at age 22,
reads & writes, b. MI, father b. NY, mother b. OH, speaks English.

Leonard married Cora May EDMOND, daughter of Unidentified EDMOND and
Unidentified HOVEY, circa 1920. Cora was born on 4 May 1862 in MI and died on 26 Jun
1945 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age 83.

• Identity: Need additional evidence.[SBCWJR]

+ 5609 M iii. Henry Louis SAMPSON was born on 18 Sep 1882 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan and died
on 21 Mar 1968 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age 85.

3194.  Moses S. SAMPSON  (Moses 1496, Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born circa 1816 in ME.

• Parentage: Assumed due to 1870 Census.

• Occupation: 1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with wife Sarah A. as living with parents Moses and Polly Sampson, q.v.

Moses married Sarah A. UNKNOWN. Sarah was born circa 1824 in ME.

Children from this marriage were:
5610 F i. Martha A. SAMPSON was born circa 1851 in ME.

5611 M ii. Albert S. SAMPSON was born circa 1853 in ME.

• Occupation: 1870: Works on farm.

5612 F iii. Mary E. SAMPSON was born circa 1855 in ME.
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5613 M iv. Arthur S. SAMPSON was born circa 1861 in ME.

3195.  Elisha T. SAMPSON  (Moses 1496, Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born circa 1821 in ME.

• Occupation: 1850: farmer.

• Census: 1860: Elisha T. Sampson, æ 39, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal
Estate $1,050, b. ME; Mary A., 24, F., b, ME; Ella M., 3/12, F., b. ME; Moses [father], 77, M., b. MA;
Polly [mother], 74, b. MA.

Elisha married Mary A. UNKNOWN. Mary was born in Jul 1835 in ME.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5614 F i. Ella M. SAMPSON was born circa Mar 1860.

5615 M ii. Herbert M. SAMPSON was born circa 1862 in ME.

5616 F iii. Lucy A. SAMPSON was born circa 1864 in ME.

+ 5617 M iv. Elisha T. SAMPSON Jr. was born in Jul 1868 in ME.

3196.  Lydia Jane SAMPSON  (Moses 1496, Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born circa 1827 in ME.

• Census: 1880: Sparrow, Lydia J., W., F., æ 53, Widow, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. MA; Addie
W., W., F., 23, Daughter, Singel, Seamstress, b. ME, parents b. ME; Alice G., W., F., 17, Daughter,
Single, at Home, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME; George E., W., M., 15, Son, Single, at Home,
attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME [3 boarders follow].

Lydia married William Bradford SPARROW, son of William SPARROW and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 23
May 1852. William was born circa 1827 in ME and died between 1 Aug 1870 and 1 Jun 1880.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: William B. Sparrow, æ 33, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal
Estate $1,150, b. ME; Lydia J., 33, F., b. ME; Emmerson B., 6, M., b. ME, attended School; Arabine,
3, F., b. ME; Leonard Kilbreth, 17, M., Farm Laborer, b. ME, attended School.
1870: Sparrow, William B., æ 43, M., W., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $3,500, b. ME, 21; Lydia
J., 43, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Emmerson B., 16, M., W., at Home, b. ME, attended School;
Adalina W., 14, F., W., at Home, b. ME, attended School; Alice G., 7, F., W., b. ME, attended School;
George E., 5, M., W., b. ME.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5618 M i. George Edward SPARROW was born in Mar 1865 in ME.

5619 M ii. Emmerson B. SPARROW was born circa 1854 in ME.

5620 F iii. Adalina/Addie W. SPARROW was born circa 1857 in ME.

• Given name: 1860 Census says Arabine.

5621 F iv. Alice G. SPARROW was born circa 1863 in ME.

3205.  Lucy Ann SAMPSON (Azel 1503, Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 20 Aug 1823 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Jan 1873 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 49.

• Age at Death: 49 yrs. 5 mos. 4 days. Widow.

Lucy married Charles EVERSON, son of Josiah EVERSON and Lucy UNKNOWN, on 16 Nov 1845 in
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Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 10 Mar 1821 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Jun 1872 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

• Occupation: 1845: Merchant.
1850: Housewright.
1860: Carpenter.
1870: Housewright.

• Census: 1850: Charles Everson, æ 29, M., Housewright, Value of Real Estate $700, b. MA; Lucy A.,
24, F., b. MA.
1860: Charles Everson, æ 39, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1366, Value of Personal Estate
$300, b. MA; Ch[ar]l[e]s H., 9, M., b. MA.
1870: Everson, Charles, æ 49, M., W., Housewright, Value of Real Estate $100, Value of Personal
Estate $2,400, b. MA, 21; Lucy A., 45, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Charles H., 19, M., W., No
Occupation, b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 51 yrs. 3 mos. 14 days. Married.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5622 M i. Charles H. EVERSON was born circa 1851 in MA.

3207.  Azel Herbert SAMPSON (Azel 1503, Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 22 May 1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob. 1900 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Occupation: 1860: S[hoe ?] Manufacturer/farmer.
1863: Trader.
1900: Capitalist.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Azel H., æ 38, M., W., Trader, Value of Personal Estate $5000, b. MA, 21;
Julia H., 37, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Henry H., 8, M., W., At School, b. MA, attended School;
Elizabeth B., 2, F., W., At Home, b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Azel H., Head, W., M., b. May 1831, æ 70, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Capitalist, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Julia H., Wife, W., F., b. Nov
1832, 67, Married, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Henry H., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1863, 37, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Subscription Agent, reads,
wwrites, speaks English; Elizabeth B., Daughter, W., F., b. July 1868, 31, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

Azel married Julia H. HUNT, daughter of Henry HUNT and Deborah FREEMAN, on 3 Oct 1860
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Julia was born on 18 Nov 1832 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 20 Jun 1904 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71, and was buried on
23 Jun 1904 in Evergreen Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 7 mos. Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
5623 M i. Henry Hunt SAMPSON was born on 23 Feb 1863 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930. He never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1910-1930, Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Living unmarried and with
no occupation with unmarried sister Elizabeth (apparently on their inheritance?) .

5624 F ii. Elizabeth/Lizzie Bartlett SAMPSON was born on 31 Jul 1868 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930. She never married and had no children.
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• Residence: 1910-1930, Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Living unmarried with
unmarried brother Henry H. Sampson (q.v.).

3209.  Zophar/Zopher Winchell STURTEVANT (Eliphalet STURTEVANT 1505, Samuel STURTEVANT 596,
Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 27 Aug 1821 in Hebron, Oxford
Co., Maine and died on 3 Mar 1879 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

• Place of Birth: Son Zopher Jr.'s certificate of death says that Zophar/Zopher Sr. was born in Lowell,
MA although the various Federal Census normally list it as ME.

• Occupation: 1846-1850: Shoemaker.
1860: Cordwainer.
1870: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: Zophar W. Sturtevant, æ 27, M., Shoemaker, b. ME; Almira, 23, F., b. ME; George F., 2,
M., b. MA; Maria T., 1, F., b. MA; Maria Torrey [mother-in-law], 48, F., b. MA.
1860: Zophar W. Sturtevant, æ 38, M., Cordwainer, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA [sic];
Almira, 33, F., Wife, b. ME; George F., 13, M., b. ME [sic], Mary E., 9, F., b. MA, attended School;
Milton C., 7, M., b. MA, attended School; Frederick R., 6, M., b. MA, attended School; Henry J. S., 4,
b. MA, attended School; Zophar W. [Jr.], 2, M., b. MA; Maria Torrey [mother-in-law], 62, F., House
Keeper, b. MA.
1870: Sturtevant, Z. W., æ 48, M., W., Shoe Maker, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. ME, 21; Almira,
44, F., W., House Keeping, b. ME; Mary Emma, 19, F., W., School Teacher, b. MA; Milton C., 17. M.,
W., at Home, b. MA; Z[ophar] W. Jr., 11, M., W., at Home, b. MA, attended School; William H., 9, M.,
W., at Home, b. MA, attended School; Charles S., 5, M., W., at Home, b. MA, attended School.

• Age at Death: 57 yrs. 6 mos. 4 days.  Married.

Zophar/Zopher married Almira TORREY, daughter of Rev. Joseph TORREY and Maria BARKER, 
on 2 Aug 1846 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Almira was born circa 25 May 1826 in Readfield,
Kennebec Co., Maine, died on 2 Nov 1909 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and was buried
on 4 Nov 1909 in Edson Cemetery, Lowell, Middlesex Co., MA.

• Place of Birth: MA VR Death Certificate says Abington, MA.

• Census: 1880: Sturtevant, Almira, W., F., æ 54, Board[er], Single [sic], b. ME, parents b. MA; Zophar
W., W., M., 21, Board[er], Single, Druggist, b. MA, parents b. ME; William H., W., M., 18, Son,
Single, Book Keeper, b, MA; Charles S., W., M., 15, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. ME.
1900: Enumerated as a widow at home of son George F. Sturtevant, q.v.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 5 mos. 8 days. Widow. wife of Zophar.

Children from this marriage were:
5625 M i. George Francis STURTEVANT was born on 27 Aug 1847 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 19 Dec 1908 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 61.
He never married and had no children.

• Place of Death: Death Certificate says Arlington, MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Precinct commissioner.
1908: Truant officer.

• Census: 1870: Sturtevant, George, æ 23, M., W., Clerk in Store, b. MA, 21.
1900: George F. Sturtevant, Head, W., M., b. Aug 1847, æ 52, Single, b. MA, parents b.
ME, Precinct Commissioner, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home;
Almira, Mother, W., F., b. May 1826, 74, Widow, bore 10 children, 3 survive, b. ME,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ada F. Sturtevant, W., F., b. May 1860, 40,
Widow, bore 4 children 3 survive, b. Canada, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, Immigrated
1861, Here 39 yrs., reads, writes, speaks English; Dilla M. Sturtevant, Niece, W., F., b.
Mar 1879, 21, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, Laboratory General Work,
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reads, writes, speaks English; Etta Sturtevant, Niece, W., F., b. Jan 1883, 17, Single, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, Laboratory General Work, reads, writes, speaks
English; Herbert M. Sturtevant, Nephew, M., W., b. Sep 1899, 11, Single, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. Canada, reads, writes, speaks English; Grace W. Bachelder, Niece, W., F.,
b. Apr 1876, 24, Single, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA, Musician, reads, writes,
speaks English.

5626 F ii. Maria Torrey STURTEVANT was born on 11 Jan 1849 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 21 May 1850 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 4 mos.

5627 M iii. Milton C. STURTEVANT was born circa 2 Jun 1852 in MA and died on 3 Apr 1873 in
Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 20. He never married and had no children.

5628 M iv. Frederick K. STURTEVANT was born on 23 Jan 1854 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Farm laborer.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated as a 16 year old farm laborer at the home of Jonas C. and Maria
M. Kendall.

+ 5629 M v. Henry J. L. STURTEVANT was born on 17 Oct 1855 in Lowell, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 11 Jun 1880 and 6 Jun 1900.

+ 5630 M vi. Zophar/Zopher Winchell STURTEVANT Jr. was born on 5 Jul 1858 in Lowell,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, died on 8 Aug 1906 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts
at age 48, and was buried on 10 Aug 1906 in Edson Cemetery, Lowell, Middlesex Co., MA.

5631 M vii. William H. STURTEVANT was born circa 1861 in MA and died on 18 Jan 1896 in Lowell,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 35.

• Occupation: 1880: Bookkeeper.
1896: Carpenter.

• Age at Death: 34 yrs. 6 mos. 22 days. Single.

5632 M viii. Unnamed STURTEVANT was born circa 28 Feb 1863 in Lowell, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Mar 1863 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 6 days.

+ 5633 M ix. Charles Sumner STURTEVANT was born on 11 Oct 1864 in Dunstable, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 21 Apr 1930.

5634 U x. Unidentified STURTEVANT.

3211.  William Dalmon STROUD (Zerviah STURTEVANT 1506, Nathaniel STURTEVANT 598, Sarah FULLER 157,
Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1808 in NY.

• Occupation: 1860: Farmer.
1870: Patent rights inventor.
1880: Farm implement seller.

• Census: 1850: [William is absent] Laura Ann Stroud, 36, F., Value of real Estate $4,000, b. VT;
William S., 17, M., Farmer, b. VT; Laura Ann, 15, F., b. VT, attended School; George F., 14, M, b. VT,
attended School; Amanda, 11, F., b. VT, attended School; Horace, 9, M., b. VT, attended School;
Albert, 6, M., b. VT, attended School; James, 4, M., b. VT; Polly Morgan, 61, F., b. NY.
1860: William D. Stroud, æ 52, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $12,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,500, b. NY; Laura, 45, b. VT; Laura, 25, b. NY [sic]; Horace, 19, M., Farmer, b. NY [sic], attended
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School; Albert, 16, M., b. VT, attended School; James, 15, M., b. NY [sic], attended School; Irene, 8,
F., b. WI, attended School; Charles, 2, b. WI; James Heding, 68, M., Value of Personal Estate $200, b.
VT; Paul Katzprolits, 25, M., Farm Laborer, b. Prussia.
1870: Stroud, Wm. D., æ 61, M., W., Patent Rights Inventor, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of
Personal Property $2,000, b. NY, 21; Laura M., 55, F., W., Keeping House, b. VT; Irene N., 18, F.,
W., School Teacher, b. WI; Charles, 12, M., W., at School, b. WI.
1880: Stroud, Wm. D., W., M., æ 71, married, Selling Farm Implements, b. NY, parents b. CT; laura,
W., F., 64, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. VT, parents b. CT; Charles, W., M., 22, Son, Single,
Clerk in Store, b. WI, father b. NY, mother b. VT; Riemer, Elisabeth, 20, F., 18, Servant, Single,
Servant, b. PA, parents b. Prussia.

William married Laura Ann LEE on 22 Jan 1832. Laura was born circa 1814 in VT.

Children from this marriage were:
5635 M i. William S. STROUD was born circa 1833 in VT.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

5636 F ii. Laura Ann STROUD was born circa 1835 in VT.

+ 5637 M iii. George F. STROUD was born circa 1836 in VT and died between 4 Jun 1880 and Jun 1900.

5638 F iv. Amanda STROUD was born circa 1839 in VT.

+ 5639 M v. Horace STROUD was born circa 1841 in VT.

+ 5640 M vi. Albert E. STROUD was born in Jul 1844 in VT.

+ 5641 M vii. James Monroe STROUD was born in Oct 1846 in VT.

5642 F viii. Irene N. STROUD was born circa 1852 in WI.

• Occupation: 1870: School teacher.

+ 5643 M ix. Charles STROUD was born in Mar 1858 in WI and died between 13 Jun 1900 and 1 Jun
1905.

3213.  Eudora Rowland SAMPSON  (Zabdiel III (Hon.) 1565, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jun 1807 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Dec 1852 in
New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 45.

Eudora married Francis L. ALDEN in 1828.

• From: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5644 F i. Priscilla ALDEN.

5645 F ii. Eudora ALDEN.

5646 F iii. Laura ALDEN.

3215.  Marcia Lobdell SAMPSON  (Zabdiel III (Hon.) 1565, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jun 1811 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Jun 1859 in
Poughkeepsie, Dutchess Co., New York at age 48.

Marcia married John Hayden COGGSHALL on 5 May 1831 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
John was born on 8 Jun 1807 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Monument: Birth date "On monument with Haydon, 1784."
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The child from this marriage was:
5647 M i. Frederic Porter COGGSHALL.

Marcia next married Dr. John HORNBY.

• Of: Poughkeepsie, Dutchess Co., New York.

The child from this marriage was:
5648 F i. Sarah HORNBY.

3222.  Sally Bartlett SAMPSON  (George (Lt.) 1566, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 16 May 1804 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died poss. 1867 in
Cambridge or Duxbury, MA at age 63.

Sally married Capt. Daniel Loring WINSOR, son of Nathaniel WINSOR Jr. and Hannah LORING, on
3 Mar 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Daniel was born on 7 Jul 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Oct 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Occupation: Superintendent of South Auburn Cemetery, Watertown, MA
1870-1882: Master shipmaster.
 

• Census: 1850-1860: not found
1870: Winsor, Dan'l L., æ 65, M., W., Mast.[er] Mariner, Value of Real Estate $3000, Value of
Personal Estate $18,800, b. MA, 21; Hunt, Hiram, 64, M., W., Mariner, b. MA, 21; Hunt, Hannah, 60,
F. W., House keeping, b. MA; Hammond, Betsy, 52, F., W., b. MA.
1880: Winsor, Daniel L., W., M., æ 75, Married, Ret.[ired] Ship Master, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah,
W., F., 38 [sic], Wife, Married, Keeping home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Brown, Sally, W., F., 20,
Servant, Single, Domestic, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 3 mos. 17 days Married.

Children from this marriage were:
5649 F i. Georgiana Lloyd WINSOR was born on 24 Feb 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 20 Aug 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 11.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 11 yrs. 5 mos. 27 days.

+ 5650 M ii. George Lloyd WINSOR was born on 14 Aug 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3224.  Lloyd Granville SAMPSON  (George (Lt.) 1566, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Feb 1808 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Jul 1838 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

• Occupation: First merchant for Sampson & Richardson in Boston, then Deputy Collector Port of
Duxbury.

• Age at Death: Duxbury records give two: 30 yrs 4 mos. 23 days and 30 yrs. 3 mos. 25 days.

Lloyd married Mary WINSOR, daughter of Nathaniel WINSOR Jr. and Hannah LORING, on 4 Jul 1833
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 18 Aug 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Jan 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5651 M i. Lloyd Granville SAMPSON Jr.  was born on 20 Jul 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 7 Apr 1894 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
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3225.  Hannah Cushing SAMPSON  (George (Lt.) 1566, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 17 Feb 1810 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Place of Birth: Duxbury VR say Duxbury.

Hannah married Hiram HUNT, son of Samuel HUNT and Hannah GRAY, on 17 Nov 1844 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hiram was born on 13 Oct 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 10 May 1898 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

• Parentage: Duxbury VR mistakenly lists his stepmother Deborah Samson as his mother.

• Occupation: 1844-1898: Mariner.

• Residence: 1863, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5652 F i. Elizabeth Parker HUNT was born on 5 Mar 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 4 Oct 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1.
She never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 5 Dec 1846.

5653 M ii. Allan Melville HUNT was born on 18 Jun 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Oct 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.

5654 F iii. Florence Melville HUNT  was born on 19 Jan 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 Sep 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never
married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 19 Jun 1852.

3226.  Lucia Ann SAMPSON (George (Lt.) 1566, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born on 9 Jun 1812 in Homer, Cortland Co., New York and died living in 1863 at age 51.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR says 7 Jun 1812 in Duxbury, but if the family did in fact move to Homer,
NY circa 1811 perhaps Homer is the correct place.

Lucia married Samuel KNOWLES, son of Samuel KNOWLES and Hannah UNKNOWN, on 29 May
1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born circa 12 Jul 1810 in Eastham, MA and died
on 23 Apr 1887 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Occupation: Grocer merchant.

• Residence: Previously in Duxbury and in 1863 in Cambridge, MA.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 9 mos. 11 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
5655 F i. Zilpa Antoinette KNOWLES was born on 28 Jan 1837.

5656 M ii. Alfred Emery KNOWLES was born on 17 Dec 1838.

5657 F iii. Mary Huttlestone KNOWLES  was born on 29 Jul 1850.

3227.  Joseph Allen SAMPSON  (George (Lt.) 1566, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 10 Nov 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 7 Dec 1883 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Occupation: Deputy Collector and Inspector, port of Duxbury; storekeeper for US Government for port
of Boston.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Death date: Vinton says living in 1863.

Joseph married Mary Townsend SOULE/SOULES,  daughter of Otis SOULE/SOULES Capt. and
Salumith Weston SAMPSON, on 3 Sep 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on
22 Feb 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 30 Jan 1904 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 84, and was buried on 2 Feb 1904 in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 11 mos. 8 days.

Children from this marriage were:
5658 F i. Sallie/Sally Bartlett SAMPSON  was born on 29 Jun 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5659 M ii. George Otis SAMPSON was born on 20 Mar 1849 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5660 M iii. Frederick Augustus SAMPSON  was born on 10 Apr 1854 in East Boston, MA.

5661 F iv. Elizabeth Seeley SAMPSON was born on 29 Nov 1857 in East Boston, MA, died on 7
May 1858 in East Boston, MA, and was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
She never married and had no children.

3229.  Leonice SAMPSON  (Marston 1567, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born on 15 Sep 1811 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died living in 1863 at age 52.

Leonice married Joseph W. MOULTON.

• Of: Roslin, NY or NYC.

• Residence: 1863, Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland.

The child from this marriage was:
5662 F i. Leonice Josephine MOULTON.

3233.  Caroline SAMPSON  (Marston 1567, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born on 22 Jun 1823 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Caroline married George FRAZIER/FRAZAR on 12 Feb 1850 in New York, NY.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5663 F i. Carrie Sprague FRAZIER/FRAZAR was born on 15 May 1851 in Charlestown, Suffolk

Co., Massachusetts.

5664 M ii. George Benjamin FRAZIER/FRAZAR was born on 6 Aug 1853 in Watertown, Middlesex
Co., Massachusetts.

5665 F iii. Leslie Percy FRAZIER/FRAZAR was born on 6 Aug 1857 in Watertown, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Jan 1860 at age 2. She never married and had no children.

• Sex: Uncertain.

5666 M iv. Marston Abbott FRAZIER/FRAZAR was born on 1 Jul 1859 in Watertown, Middlesex
Co., Massachusetts.

3234.  John Augustus SAMPSON  (John (Capt.) 1568, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 21 Oct 1812 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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John married Delia THAYER.

Children from this marriage were:
5667 M i. John M. SAMPSON.

5668 F ii. Sarah Elizabeth SAMPSON.

5669 M iii. Joseph Alvan SAMPSON.

3235.  Charles SAMPSON  (John (Capt.) 1568, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 16 Mar 1817 in Plymouth, MA and died on 3 Mar 1859 in Brookline, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 41.

• Occupation: Publisher: partner n Phillips, Sampson & Co. booksellers and publishers of Boston.

• Residence: Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 42.

Charles married Jane R. BUTTERS, daughter of William BUTTERS and Unknown,. Jane was born circa
1821 and died on 30 May 1856 at age 35.

• Age at Death: 35.

Children from this marriage were:
5670 M i. Charles M. SAMPSON was born on 15 Aug 1842.

5671 M ii. Alfred SAMPSON was born in Feb 1844.

5672 F iii. Caroline Elizabeth SAMPSON was born in Feb 1846 and died on 14 Nov 1849 at age 3.
She never married and had no children.

5673 F iv. Clara Francis [sic] SAMPSON  was born in Jan 1849 and died on 29 Aug 1849. She never
married and had no children.

5674 M v. Clarence SAMPSON was born on 25 May 1850.

5675 F vi. Jennie R. SAMPSON was born on 26 Sep 1852.

5676 F vii. Louisa SAMPSON was born on 10 Sep 1853.

3236.  Priscilla SAMPSON  (John (Capt.) 1568, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born on 19 Apr 1819 in Plymouth, MA and died in Feb 1861 at age 41.

Priscilla married Jesse P. NEWCOMB.

• Of: Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5677 F i. Emma Augusta NEWCOMB.

5678 F ii. Priscilla Sampson NEWCOMB  was born in May 1852.

3237.  Caroline Elizabeth SAMPSON  (John (Capt.) 1568, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 5 Apr 1824 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Caroline married John Arnold Cormerais BUTTERS on 10 Dec 1846.

Children from this marriage were:
5679 F i. Mary Priscilla BUTTERS  was born on 16 Sep 1847.

5680 M ii. George BUTTERS was born on 14 Sep 1849.
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3238.  Susan Crandon SAMPSON  (Alvin/Alvan 1569, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 25 Mar 1816 and died on 26 Nov 1849 at age 33.

Susan married Lewis BAIRD on 24 Nov 1834. Lewis was born on 25 Feb 1813 and died in 1850 at age 37.

• Of: Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5681 M i. Lewis A. BAIRD was born on 24 Oct 1835 and died on 29 Mar 1839 at age 3. He never

married and had no children.

5682 M ii. William I. BAIRD was born on 7 Sep 1837 and died on 13 Apr 1839 at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

5683 F iii. Susan A. BAIRD was born on 29 Jun 1840.

3240.  Mary Boyd/Bishop SAMPSON  (Alvin/Alvan 1569, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 6 Mar 1821 and died on 4 Oct 1846 at age 25.

Mary married Daniel NEWHALL on 18 Dec 1841.

• Of: Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5684 F i. Georgiana V. NEWHALL was born on 2 Dec 1842 and died 29 Aug 1842 [sic]. She never

married and had no children.

5685 M ii. George A. NEWHALL was born 6 Feb 1843 [sic].

5686 F iii. Mary A. NEWHALL was born on 17 Oct 1844 and died on 17 Jan 1850 at age 5. She never
married and had no children.

3243.  Harriet Aurelia SAMPSON  (Joseph 1570, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 27 Nov 1824.

• Residence: 1850: She and son living with her parents.

Harriet married John Brooks SIMMONS  on 3 Jun 1849.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
5687 M i. Joseph Brooks SIMMONS  was born on 3 Mar 1850.

3244.  Mary Ann Bartlett SAMPSON  (Schuyler 1571, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 16 Apr 1825.

Mary married George Gustavus DYER, son of Capt. Christopher DYER Jr. and Betsey PORTER, on
14 Nov 1852. George was born on 20 Aug 1825 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was christened
on 4 Nov 1832 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5688 M i. George Sampson DYER was born on 29 Dec 1854 in Plymouth, MA.

5689 M ii. Horace White DYER was born on 7 Dec 1858 in Plymouth, MA and died on 3 Jan 1861 at
age 2. He never married and had no children.

5690 F iii. Mary S. DYER was born in 1864 in Plymouth, MA.

3247.  Hannah Bartlett SAMPSON  (Schuyler 1571, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 18 Jan 1835 in Plymouth, MA.
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Hannah married Rev. Isaac C. WHITE on 11 Jul 1860.

The child from this marriage was:
5691 M i. Schuyler Sampson WHITE was born on 17 Apr 1861.

3248.  Alvan Sampson BALLARD (Hannah SAMPSON 1572, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 May 1817 and died living in 1863 at age 46.

• Residence: Taunton,MA; Camden, NY; and Fall River, MA.

Alvan married Susan Maria GODFREY on 12 Dec 1838 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Susan was
born on 29 Nov 1818 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died living in 1863 at age 45.

Children from this marriage were:
5692 M i. George Alvan BALLARD was born on 13 Aug 1839 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

5693 M ii. William Roswell BALLARD was born on 5 Apr 1847 in Camden, Oneida Co., New York.

5694 M iii. Charles Marston BALLARD was born on 11 Sep 1852 in Fall River, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

3249.  Roswell Schuyler BALLARD  (Hannah SAMPSON 1572, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Jun 1820 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died living in 1863 at age 43.

• Residence: 1863. Camden, Oneida Co., NY.

Roswell married Mary Jane BRIGHT on 25 Nov 1848.

Children from this marriage were:
5695 M i. George Schuyler BALLARD was born on 25 Oct 1849.

5696 M ii. Alvan Sampson BALLARD was born on 14 Apr 1854.

3250.  Hannah Elizabeth BALLARD (Hannah SAMPSON 1572, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Dec 1822 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in Jan 1863 at age 40.

Hannah married George F. HODGES on 28 Nov 1844.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Rome, NY.

Children from this marriage were:
5697 F i. Georgiana HODGES was born on 2 Sep 1846 and died on 7 Sep 1853 at age 7. She never

married and had no children.

5698 M ii. Charles H. HODGES was born on 28 Oct 1849 and died on 31 Oct 1850 at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

5699 M iii. George HODGES was born on 20 Oct 1856.

3253.  Betsey BRADFORD (Gideon BRADFORD III 1575, Abigail SAMPSON 641, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Feb 1805 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 29 Jul 1890 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85, and was buried in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 5 mos. 7 days. Widow.

Betsey married William WRIGHT, son of Billya/Billey WRIGHT  and Patience ELLIS, on 2 Feb 1826 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 12 Sep 1795 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Feb 1862 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.
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• Occupation: 1862: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs. 3 mos. 10 days. Married. Son of Billia and Patience Wright.

Children from this marriage were:
5700 F i. Ann Elizabeth WRIGHT was born on 21 Jan 1827 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Ann married William Léander CURTIS, son of John CURTIS and Orpah LORING, 
between 1 May 1848 and 31 Dec 1849 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William
was born on 20 Aug 1823 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

• Occupation: 1849: Bootmaker.

5701 M ii. William Henry Leander WRIGHT  was born on 16 Jul 1828 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Jul 1856 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 27.
He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1856: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 27 yrs. 11 mos. 23 days. Single, son of William abd Betsey Wright.

5702 M iii. Zaccheus Holmes WRIGHT was born on 13 Aug 1830 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5703 M iv. Edwin Augustus Bradford WRIGHT  was born on 22 Jul 1837 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5704 F v. Pamela Frances Miriam WRIGHT  was born on 26 Nov 1839 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3255.  Abigail Samson ELLIS  (Abigail BRADFORD 1578, Abigail SAMPSON 641, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Dec 1810 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 22 Mar 1892 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81, and was buried in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 3 mos. 9 days "Widow of James Cole" b. Plympton, daughter of Thomas Ellis and
Abigail Bradford."

• Census: 1870: Not located.
1880: Enumerated at home of daughter Abby A. and son-in-law Geo. Walter Cushman, q.v.

Abigail married James COLE, son of Hezekiah COLE and Jane BRADFORD, on 20 Feb 1831 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born on 15 Mar 1807 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Feb 1870 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

• Of: Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Kingston VR also lists birth.

• Occupation: 1850: Basket maker.
1860: none listed.
1870: Basket maker.

• Census: 1850: James Cole, æ 43, M., Basket maker, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. MA; Abigail S., 39,
F., b. MA; Thomas E., 18, M., Basket maker, b. MA; Charles H., 16, M., Student, b. MA, attended
School; Leander S., 14, M., b. MA, attended School; Abby A., 11, F., b. MA, attended School; Samuel
P., 7, M., b. MA, attended School; Alton B., 1, M., b. MA.
1860: James Cole, æ 53, M., Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate $375, [no
occupation listed], b. MA; Abigail S., 49, F., b. MA; Thomas E., 28, M., Furnace Man, value of
Personal Estate $150, b. MA; Leander, 25, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Abby A., 23, F., Seamstress, b.
MA; Sam[uel] P., 17, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Alton B., 10, M., b. MA, attended School.
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• Age at Death: 62yrs. 11 mos. Married, Basketmaker, b. Carver, son of Heskiah [sic] Cole and Jane
Bradford, both b. in Carver.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5705 M i. Thomas Ellis COLE was born on 5 Nov 1831 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 12 Jul 1875 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 43.

+ 5706 M ii. Charles Harrison COLE was born on 8 Nov 1833 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 22 Oct 1910 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76,
and was buried on 25 Oct 1910 in Evergreen Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

5707 M iii. Leander Sampson COLE was born on 7 Apr 1835 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 26 Jul 1910 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and
was buried on 28 Jul 1910 in Evergreen Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Place of Birth: Kingston VR also list birth.

• Occupation: 1860-1865: Shoemaker.
1910: Retired rivet man[u]f[acturin]g.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 3 mos. 19 days. Married. Son of james Cole and Abigail Ellis, both b.
Carver.

Leander married Rosanna COBB, daughter of Benjamin COBB and Levinia
SHERMAN, on 5 Jan 1865 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rosanna was born
circa 1842 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5708 M iv. James A. COLE was born on 31 Jan 1837 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 9 Feb 1837 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 12 dys.

5709 F v. Abbie/Abey Ann COLE was born on 25 Jun 1839 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date  and Place of Death: Kingston VR says 24 Jun 1840 in Kingston.

• Occupation: 1860: Seamstress.

Abbie/Abey married George Walter CUSHMAN, son of Asa CUSHMAN and Lydia
COOK,. George was born on 18 Dec 1838 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Boot and shoe dealer.

• Census: 1880: Cushman, Geo[orge] Walter, W., M., æ 42, Married, Boot and Shoe Dealer,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Abby A., W., F., 39 [sic], Married, Dressmaker, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Cole, Abigail S., W., F., 69, Mother-in-Law, Widow, Boarder, b. MA, parents b. MA.

+ 5710 M vi. Samuel P. COLE was born on 24 Oct 1842 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 21 Jan 1894 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51, and was buried in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5711 M vii. Alton Bradford COLE was born on 30 Sep 1849 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 17 Mar 1909 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59, and was buried in
Watertown, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Kingston VR also lists birth.

• Occupation: 1909: Moulder.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 6 mos. Married, moulder, son of James and Abigail Ellis Cole both b.
Carver.
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3256.  Fanny Standish BRADFORD (Lt. William BRADFORD 1582, Abigail SAMPSON 641, Zabdiel 169, George
Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Apr 1823 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Fanny married Bowers S. CHASE on 1 May 1845 in Medway, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Bowers was born
circa 1823.

• Misc.: Listed as "orphan" in marriage records.

• Occupation: 1870: Sturbridge, MA, Agent, Manufacturing Co.; 1880: Providence R.I, Manufactures
Cotton Goods

Children from this marriage were:
5712 M i. Earl CHASE was born circa 1849 in RI.

• Occupation: 1870: Clerk in store.

5713 F ii. Ella F. CHASE was born circa 1852 in RI.

3265.  Oscar Hallett SAMPSON  (William Henry 1593, Gideon Jr. 643, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 9 Feb 1829 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Nov 1904 at age 75.

• Occupation: Dry-goods merchant.

• Residence: 1863, Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Oscar married Ellen Constance SAMSON, daughter of Ezra Weston SAMSON Esq. and Selena/Celenah
WADSWORTH, on 4 Sep 1851 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Ellen was born on 4 Jul 1829 and died
after 1862.

Children from this marriage were:
5714 M i. Charles Edward SAMPSON  was born on 10 Aug 1855 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 16 Aug 1855 Boston.

5715 M ii. Percival Hallet SAMPSON  was born on 18 Mar 1862 in Dedham, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Jan 1879 at age 16.

5716 F iii. Gertrude SAMPSON was born on 22 Mar 1866.

3266.  Eugene Henry SAMPSON  (William Henry 1593, Gideon Jr. 643, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 19 Dec 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Aug 1901 at age 67.

• Occupation: Mercantile pursuits.

Eugene married Martha GILBERT, daughter of Samuel GILBERT Jr. and Almira Little SPRAGUE, on
22 Oct 1857. Martha was born on 18 Nov 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 Nov
1898 at age 63.

Children from this marriage were:
5717 F i. Caroline/Carrie Sprague SAMPSON  was born on 12 Jun 1859 and died on 8 Feb 1860.

She never married and had no children.

5718 F ii. Ellen Constance SAMPSON was born on 23 Oct 1860.

Ellen married Arthur H. NEWELL on 2 Nov 1893.

5719 F iii. Mabel Gilbert SAMPSON  was born on 2 Apr 1864 and died on 2 Jan 1865.

5720 F iv. Eugenia SAMPSON was born on 21 Jul 1866.

5721 F v. Edith Gilbert SAMPSON was born on 10 Jun 1870.
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3267.  Leonice SAMPSON  (William Henry 1593, Gideon Jr. 643, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 29 Mar 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1837.

Leonice married Samuel Henry MORSE on 15 Nov 1857. Samuel was born on 8 Jan 1834 and died on 19
Mar 1887 at age 53.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5722 M i. Frederick Sprague MORSE was born on 28 Apr 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Frederick married Angeline Edith McARTER in 1901.  They had no children.

5723 F ii. Caroline MORSE was born in May 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died in Aug 1864. She never married and had no children.

5724 F iii. Leonice Sampson MORSE was born on 7 Jul 1876 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

3272.  James D. FULLER (Hannah COOPER 1596, Hannah SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa Aug 1821 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Jul 1864 in
Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

• Occupation: 1850-1864: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated with infant son residing with parents John and Hannah Fuller, q.v.

• Age at Death: 42 yrs. 11 mos.  Married [sic?]

James married Dorcas FULLER, daughter of Bezer FULLER and Dorcas UNKNOWN, on 8 Apr 1849
in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Dorcas was born circa 1829 and died on 16 Apr 1850 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 21.

• Age at Death: 20 yrs. [matital status, place of birth and parents not listed]

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5725 M i. James T. FULLER was born in Mar 1850 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died

between 7 May 1910 and 17 Jan 1920.

3274.  Earl Etson/Edson RIDER  (Eleanor COOPER 1597, Hannah SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Apr 1812 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.
1860: Mechanic, house carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Earl E. Rider, æ 38, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $900, b. MA; Deborah, 35, F.,
b. MA; Earl E., 14, M., b. MA, attended School; Charles E., 8, M., b. MA, attended School; Eleanor
[mother], 62, F., b. MA.
1860: Enumerated as living with son Earl E., Jr., q.v.

Earl married Deborah Cushman HALL on 12 Nov 1835 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Deborah
was born circa 1815 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5726 F i. Sarah Watson RIDER was born circa 1855 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5727 M ii. Earl E. RIDER Jr. was born circa 23 Aug 1836 in MA and died on 13 Apr 1863 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.
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• Occupation: 1860: Straw shop laborer.
1863: Artist.

• Census: 1860: Earl E. Rider, æ 23, M., Straw Shop Laborer, Value of Personal Estate $100,
b. MA; Rachel, 23, F., b. ME; Lucinda B. Rice [poss. sister-in-law], 20, F., Straw Shop
Laborer, b. ME; Charles H. Rider [brother], 19, M., Straw Shop Laborer, b. MA; Earl Rider
[father], 47, M., House Carpenter, b. MA.

Earl married Rachel B. RICE in 1856 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Rachel was
born circa 1836 in MA.

5728 M iii. Ezra B. RIDER was born circa Feb 1840 and died on 3 Aug 1841 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 1. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 18 mos.

5729 M iv. Charles E. RIDER was born circa 1842 in MA.

• Middle initial: 1860 Census says "H."

• Occupation: 1860: Straw shop laborer.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated as living with brother Earl E., Jr., q.v.

5730 F v. Mary E. RIDER was born on 21 Dec 1847 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died
on 3 Nov 1849 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 1.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 11 mos.

Earl next married Lois M. RICE, daughter of Stephen A. RICE and Hannah UNKNOWN, on 14 Aug 1860
in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Lois was born circa 1828 in Solon, Somerset Co., Maine.

3279.  Eliza Ann WRIGHT (Priscilla Virgil COOPER 1600, Hannah SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 
32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Apr 1825 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 May
1899 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 0 mos. 22 days. Widow. Daughter of Barzillai Wright born in Plympton and
Priscilla Cooper born in Plympton.

Eliza married Robert Manlius CHAMBERLAIN,  son of Aaron CHAMBERLAIN and Jane DUNHAM, 
on 27 Apr 1848 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Robert was born circa 28 Jan 1825 in Auburn,
Androscoggin Co., Maine, died on 20 Aug 1892 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67, and was
buried in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1849: House carpenter.
1856-1860: Carpenter.
1870: Cabinet organ maker.
1880: House carpenter.
1892: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Not located.
1860: Robert M. Chamberlain, æ 34, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $300, Value of Personal
Estate $150, b. ME' Eliza, 33, F., b. MA; Priscilla, 11, F., b. MA; Evelina J., 7, F., b. MA; Lloyd E., 4,
M., b. MA; Henrietta, 8/12, F., b. MA; Emma Hackett, 27, F., Servant, b. Ireland.
1870: Chamberlain, R. M., æ 45, M., W., Cabinet Organ Maker, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of
Personal Estate $300, b. ME, 21; Eliza A., 42, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Priscilla W., 20, F., W.,
at Home, b. MA; Evie J., 16, F., W., attending School, b. MA, attending School; Loyed [sic] E., 14, M.,
W., attending School, b. MA, attended School; Fannie H., 10, F., W., attending School, b. MA, attended
School; Carrie L., 8, F., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School; Wright, H. O., 20, M., W.,
Baggage Master, b. MA; Kelleher, Ellen, 25, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland,
Cannot read or write.
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1880: Chamberlain, R. M., W., M., æ 55, Married, House Carpenter, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b.
ME; Liza A., W., F., 53, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lloyd E., W., W., 23,
Son, Single, Lawyer, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Minnie H., W., F., 20, Daughter, Single,
Works in Milliner Shop, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Carrie L., W., F., 18, Daughter, Single, b.
MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Wright, Priscilla, W., F., 30, Daughter, Widow, Milliner Store, b.
MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Leuch, O. F., W., M., 49, Boarder, Married, Shoe Man[u]f[acture]r,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Julia P., F., W., F., 48, Boarder, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA; Kingman,
Frank A., W., M., 29, Boarder, Single, Works in Needle Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs. 6 mos. 23 Days. Son of Aaron Chamberlain and Jane Dunham.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5731 F i. Priscilla Wright CHAMBERLAIN  was born on 24 Oct 1849 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5732 F ii. Evelina "Evie" J. CHAMBERLAIN  was born on 27 Nov 1853 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Dec 1873 in North Bridgewater (Brockton), Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 20. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 20 yrs 1 mo. 0 days. Single. Daughter of Robert M. and Eliza A.
Chamberlain.

• Given name: Not listed on MA VR birth record.

+ 5733 M iii. Lloyd/Loyed Ellis CHAMBERLAIN  was born on 30 Jan 1856 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5734 F iv. Minnietta "Minnie" H. CHAMBERLAIN  was born on 29 Mar 1860 in North Bridgewater
(Brockton), Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated as a widow at home of widowed sister Priscilla W.
Chamberlain Delano, q.v.
1930: Enumerated at home of nephew-in-law Harold Blackadar and wife Annie, q.v.

• Given name: Appears as Henrietta in the 1860 Federal Census and as Fannie H. in the 1870
Federal Census..

Minnietta married Vincent Harry FAIREY, son of Samuel FAIREY and Louisa
HADLAND, on 30 Sep 1895 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Vincent was born on
10 May 1859 in Flore, Northamptonshire, England and died before 13 Jan 1920.

• Naturalization: 12 Nov 1895.

• Occupation: 1895: Clerk.
1900-1910: Market manager.
 

• Census: 1900-1910: Enumerated with wife Minnie H. at home of in-laws Augustus A.
Delano and Priscilla W. Chamberlain, q.v.

5735 M v. Leslie R. CHAMBERLAIN was born on 22 Apr 1858 in North Bridgewater (Brockton),
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Sep 1859 in North Bridgewater (Brockton),
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 5 mos. 3 days

+ 5736 F vi. Carrie Louise CHAMBERLAIN was born on 22 May 1862 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3289.  Samuel DELANO (Fanny Drew SAMPSON 1603, Philemon 646, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Mar 1873
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in Cohasset, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 44.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says circa 1832.

• Occupation: U.S. Navy.
1850: Shoemaker.

• Age at Death: 41 yrs.

Samuel married Marcia/Maria SAMPSON,  daughter of Charles SAMPSON and Mary/Polly
WOODWARD, on 17 Mar 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Marcia/Maria was born on 22 Jun
1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Mar 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 39.

• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says 22 Jun 1832.

• Given name: Hutchinson calls her Maria.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs 9 mos 22 days.

Children from this marriage were:
5737 F i. Ella Maria DELANO was born on 21 Dec 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5738 F ii. Fanny Drew DELANO was born on 26 Aug 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 5739 F iii. Lillian Meriel DELANO was born on 6 Jul 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5740 M iv. Rufus Sampson DELANO was born on 6 Jul 1859.

+ 5741 F v. Florence Gifford DELANO was born on 23 Dec 1864.

3295.  Sally B. WINSOR (Kezia SAMPSON 1604, Philemon 646, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jan 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Mar 1895 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 96.

• Age at Death: 96 yrs. 1 mo. 20 days. Widow.

Sally married Harvey D. LOWDEN, son of Micah LOWDEN and Martha DREW, on 4 Jun 1820 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Harvey was born on 18 Jul 1797 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5742 F i. Sarah Harvey LOWDEN was born circa 1821 in MA.

3296.  Henry F. SAMPSON (Ira B. 1612, Issacher/Esechar 647, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born in May 1835 in Middlefield, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1857-1868: Conductor.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Henry F., æ 35, M., W., RR Conductor, Value of Real Estate $6000, Value of
Personal Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Mary R., 35, F., W., b. MA; Charles B., 2, M., W., b. MA;
Mansfield, Bridget, 25, F., W., Domestic, b. MA; Belden, Eliza, 25, F., W., Clerk, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Henry F., W., M., æ 45, Widower, RR Conductor, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frederick,
W., M., 14, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charles B., W., M., Son,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rice, Martha, W., F., 39, Sister in Law,
Single, HouseKeeper, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rooner, Annie, W., F., Servant, Single, Servant, b. MA,
parents b. Ireland.
1900: Sampson, Henry F., Head, W., M., b. May 1835, æ 65, married 49 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Railroad Superintendant, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Frederick H., Son,
W., M., b. July 1864, 35, Married 10 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Travelling Salesman, reads, writes,
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speaks English; Mary B., Daughter in Law [Frederick H.'s wife], W., F., b. Sept 1876, 29, Married 10
yrs., bore 1 child, 1 child survives, b. Missouri, father b. MA, mother b. Vermont, reads, writes, speaks
English; George B., Grandson, W., M., b. Oct 1891, 8, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Missouri, reads, writes, speaks English; Cobb, S. Kimball, Father in Law, W., M., b. Oct 1819, 82,
Widower, Married 47 yrs, b. VT, parents by NH, reads, writes, speaks English; Chuck, Martha, House
Keeper, W., F., b. Nov 1837, 42, Single, b. VT, parents b. NH, House Keeper, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1920: Sampson, Henry F., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 84, Widower, reads, writes, b,
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, [illegible]; Frederick, Son, M., W., 54, married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mary, Wife [Frederick's], F., W., 49, Married, reds, writes, b.
MO, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English; Felder, Jeanette, Servant, F., B., 19, Single, b. AL,
pareents b. AL, speaks English, Family Maid.

Henry married Mary B. RICE, daughter of Charles G. RICE and Maria UNKNOWN, on 21 Oct 1857
in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1834 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5743 M i. Frederick H. SAMPSON was born on 10 Jul 1865 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 5744 M ii. Charles B. SAMPSON was born on 15 Feb 1868 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,
Massachusetts.

Henry next married Martha RICE, daughter of Charles G. RICE and Maria UNKNOWN,. Martha was born
circa 23 May 1841 and died on 23 Apr 1887 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age 45.

• Age at Death: 45 yrs. 11 mos.

3299.  Ira B. SAMPSON Jr. (Ira B. 1612, Issacher/Esechar 647, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Apr 1840 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Dec 1890 in
Tempe, Maricopa Co., Arizona at age 50.

• Occupation: 1860: Bookkeeper.
1865: Soldier.
1868: Agent.
1870: Superintendant in cork shop.
1880: Cork manufacturer.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Ira B., æ 29, M., W., Sup[erintendan]t Cork Shop, Value of Personal Estate
$2,000, b. MA, 21; May, 25, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Walter C., 1, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Ira B., W., M., æ 40, Cork Manufacturer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary, W., F., 31,
Wife, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Walter, W., M., 12, Son, at School, attended School, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Lulu, W., F., 10, Daughter, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Fogarty, Mary, W., F., 22, Servant, Single, b. Unknown, parents b. Unknown.

• Civil War Service: 1 Mar 1862: Appointed 2nd LT in 27th Regt MA Volunteers for 3 years.(Gov. of
MA John A. Andrew certificate).
14 Aug 1863: Appointed Capt. in the MA 2nd Regt of Heavy Artillery for 3 years. (Gov. John A.
Andrew certificate)
As a Private in Company G of the Massachusetts Heavy Artillery, captured 20 Apr 1864 in
Plymouth, NC.
Discharged 9 Jun 1865 in Raleigh, NC (Declaration For Original Pension 1 Dec 1881)
"[R]eceived a sergeant-major's warrant in the Twenty-Seventh Mass. Regt. dated Dec. 7, 1861. He was
commissioned a second lieutenant march 1, 1862, and at the time of his resignation, was under
recommendation for  promotion with us. He was present in marches and battles of the Twenty-
Seventh Regiment until the close of the siege of Washington, N. C., receiving honorable mention for a
successful movement from Bachelor's Creek against Whitford's guerrillas. He was promoted to captain
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of Company G, Second Mass. Heavy Artillery, and after several months of recruiting service at the
North, returned to active duty. large bounties had drawn a great number of bounty-jumpers to his
command, and the moving of this battalion to the seat of the war without the loss of a man was warmly
commended by Gov. Andrew and General Pierce."
"Capt. Ira B. Sampson of Middleboro was one of the most distinguished artillery officers, from this
region, in the Union Army during the Civil War. He joined the 27th Massachusetts Volunteers as a
lieutenant, at the start of the war, when he was 21 years old, and later was promoted to captain. He
quickly became an expert in handling big cannon, and served as gunnery officer on Federal warships as
well as in the Army. He was wounded once in action and was captured by the Confederates, but
escaped from prison and rejoined the Union forces. Capt. Sampson was described by one
contemporary writer as being 'brave as a lion.' " (from an undated unidentified newspaper series titled
"Historical Sketches of Western New England")

Ira married Mary Almira COOLEY, daughter of Otis Hubbard COOLEY and Mary Caroline STOCK, on
25 Apr 1865 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 25 Aug 1844 in Springfield,
Hampden Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Aug 1933 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age 88.

• Occupation: 1910: Temperance society secretary.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Mary Cooley, Head, W., F., b. Aug 1844, æ 55, Widow, bore 2 children,2
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lulu, Daughter, W., F., b.
Jan 1871, 29, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Music Teacher, reads, writes, speaks English; Ryan,
Carrie, Sister, W., F., b. Mar 1857, 43, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Mary, Boarder, F. W., æ 65, Widow, bore 3 [sic] children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Temperance Society Secretary, reads, writes. [N.B.: Daughter Lulu not with her.]
1920: Sampson, Mary C., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, F., W., æ 75, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Lulu, Daughter, F., W., 49, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Mary C., Head, owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 85, Widow,
Married at 30, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lulu, Daughter, F., W., 59,
Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English [Three unrelated female lodgers also
listed.]

Children from this marriage were:
5745 M i. Marcus Cooley SAMPSON  was born on 24 Feb 1867 in Hartford, Hartford Co.,

Connecticut and died on 16 Jul 1868 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age 1.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 4 mos. 23 days.

+ 5746 M ii. Walter C. SAMPSON was born on 22 Sep 1868 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1940 at age 72.

5747 F iii. Lulu SAMPSON was born in 1871 and died in 1937 at age 66. She never married and had
no children.

• Occupation: 1900: Music teacher.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of widowed mother Mary C. Sampson, q.v.
1910: Not located.
1920-1930: Enumerated at home of widowed mother Mary C. Sampson, q.v.

3304.  Dr. Thomas Spencer PERKINS (George PERKINS 1616, Gideon PERKINS 649, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 

170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1).

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Electric physician.
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• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Thomas married Betsey Bartlett SAMPSON, daughter of Samuel SAMPSON Jr. and Abigail
BARTLETT,. Betsey was born on 12 Jun 1820 in Plymouth, MA and died on 29 Aug 1906 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Occupation: Clairvoyant physician.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. Widow. Cremated.

Children from this marriage were:
5748 M i. George Thomas PERKINS was born on 18 Mar 1839.

• Occupation: Surgeon.

• Military Service: 1863. Surgeon, 22nd Reg. MA Volunteers.

5749 M ii. Charles Brooks PERKINS was born on 19 Mar 1842.

5750 M iii. Herbert Williams PERKINS was born in Mar 1845 and died on 23 Sep 1858 at age 13. He
never married and had no children.

5751 M iv. Horace Mason PERKINS  was born on 16 May 1849.

+ 5752 F v. Sarah Elizabeth PERKINS was born on 14 Nov 1851 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Apr 1885 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 33.

3305.  Rebecca PERKINS (George PERKINS 1616, Gideon PERKINS 649, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170,
George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1821, died in 1900 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 79, and was buried in Sec. C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

Rebecca married Samuel SAMPSON III, son of Samuel SAMPSON Jr. and Abigail BARTLETT, on
15 May 1840 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born 22 Feb 1819 (N.S.), died on 27
Dec 1887 at age 68, and was buried in Sec. C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1846-1849: Spinner.
1850-1880: Ropemaker.

• Residence: 1863, Plymouth, MA.

• Census: 1850: Samuel Sampson, æ 32, M., Ropemaker, b. MA; Rebecca, 29, F., b. MA; Rebecca B., 9,
F., b. MA, attended school; Alice B., 5, F., b. MA, attended school; Mary A., 2, F., b. MA; Elizabeth
W., 1, F., b. MA; Solomon [brother of Samuel], 27, M., Ropemaker, b. MA; Maria [wife of Solomon],
23, F., b. MA; Maria, 2, b. MA.
1860: Samuel Sampson, æ 41, M., Ropemaker, b. MA; rebecca, 38, F., b. MA; Rebecca B., 19, F.,
Dressmaker, b. MA; Alice B., 15, b. MA, attended School; Lizzie W., 11, F., b. MA, attended School;
Lemuel Bradford, 32, M., Jack maker, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA; Elizabeth B., 32, b. MA;
Lemuel  A., 6, b. MA, attended School.
1870: Sampson, Samuel, æ 52, M., W., Works in Cordage Works, b. MA, 21; Rebecca, 20, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. MA; Douglass, Cynthia B. [relationship uncertain], 31, F., W., Works in Cotton
Mill, b. MA; Sampson, Alice B., 25, F., W., b. MA; Elizabeth W., 21, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Samuel, W., M., æ 61, Married, Works in Rope Walk, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rebecca,
W., F., 59, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth W., W., F., 31, Single, No
Occupation, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alice B., W., F., 24, Single, Works in Printing Office, b. MA,
parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
5753 F i. Rebecca Bartlett SAMPSON was born in Jan 1841 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts

and died after 6 Jan 1920.

Rebecca married William S. ROBBINS, son of Thomas S. ROBBINS and Eleanor T.
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UNKNOWN, on 2 Aug 1865 in Plymouth, MA. William was born in Apr 1843 in ME and
died after 6 Jan 1920. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1865: Artist.
1870: Photographer.
1880: Real Estate Agent.

• Census: 1870: Robbins, Rebecca, æ 29, F., W., Keeping house, b. MA; William S., 27, M.,
W., Photographer, b. MA, 21; Eleanor [William's mother], 49, F., W., No Occupation, b.
MA.
1880: William S., W., M., æ 37, Married, Real Estate Agent, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Rebecca B., W., F., 39, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eleanor S.,
W., F., 60, Mother [William's], Widow, No Occupation, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Robbins, William S.Head, W., M., b. Apr 1843, 57, Married 35 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Real Estate Agent, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free;
Rebecca B., Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1841, 59, Married 35 yrs., bore no children, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Robbins, William S., Head, M., W., æ 67, Married 45 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Agent, Real Estate, reads, writes, Owns House; Rebecca B. F., W., Married
45 yrs., bore no children, b. MA, Father b. ME, Mother b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes.
1920: Robbins, William S., Head, M., W., æ 77, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, no occupation; Rebecca B., Wife, F., W., 79, Married,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

• Middle initial: Although it appears as "J." on his marriage record, it always appears as "S."
on the Federal Census.[SBCWJR]

5754 F ii. Alice Bradford SAMPSON  was born on 2 Nov 1844 in MA, died on 26 Dec 1895 at age 51,
and was buried in Sec. C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

5755 F iii. Mary Allerton SAMPSON  was born on 3 Aug 1846 in Plymouth, MA, died on 8 Jun 1850
in Plymouth, MA at age 3, and was buried in Sec. C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA. She
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 yrs. 10 days.

• Date  of Birth: Burial Hill says 1849.

5756 F iv. Elizabeth Williams SAMPSON  was born on 17 Apr 1849 in Plymouth, MA, died in 1917 at
age 68, and was buried in Sec. C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

• Parentage: Plymouth VR gives her mother as "Elizabeth Sampson."

3308.  Sarah PERKINS (George PERKINS 1616, Gideon PERKINS 649, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 
32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Dec 1802.

Sarah married John CARVER on 15 Dec 1822 in Plymouth, MA. John was born on 12 Jan 1800.

Children from this marriage were:
5757 M i. John CARVER Jr. was born on 13 Feb 1824 in Plymouth, MA.

5758 F ii. Sarah Jane CARVER was born on 26 Jun 1827 in Plymouth, MA.

5759 M iii. Nathaniel CARVER was born on 16 Jan 1835 in Plymouth, MA.

5760 M iv. Josiah CARVER was born on 3 Jan 1845 in Plymouth, MA.

3312.  Hannah MAXIM  (Rebecca PERKINS 1617, Gideon PERKINS 649, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George
Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1801 and died in 1863 at age 62.
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Hannah married Hosea WASHBURN Jr., son of Hosea WASHBURN and Hannah DOTY,. Hosea was born
in 1796 and died in 1883 at age 87.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5761 M i. Alden F. WASHBURN was born in 1820 and died in 1888 at age 68.

3324.  Levi THOMAS (Hannah MURDOCK 1660, Martha PERKINS 657, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George
Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1837 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1900 in Carver,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

Levi married Elizabeth Bartlett LOOK in 1850. Elizabeth was born in 1829 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1876 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5762 F i. Emma Louise THOMAS was born in 1856 in Wareham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died in 1950 in Bourne, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 94.

3326.  Alvin Sampson PERKINS  (Alvin PERKINS 1666, Samson PERKINS 661, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170,
George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Feb 1834 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after
17 May 1910.

• Occupation: 1859-1874 Mechanic.
1860: House carpenter.
1870: Works in cotton mill.
1880-1883: Carpenter.
1900: Cranberry grower.

• Census: 1860: [Living with Elisha M. and Ruth F. Dunham family] Alvin S. Perkins, æ 26, M., House
Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $50, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Nancy, 21, F., b. MA.
1870: Perkins, Albert S., æ 36, M., W., Works in Cotton Mill, Value of Personal Estate $2,500, b. MA;
Perkins, Nancy B., 31, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Perkins, Albert A., 7, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Perkins, A. Sampson, W., M., æ 46, Widower, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Albert A., W.,
M., 17, Son, Single, At home, Pleurisy, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charles C., W., M., 6,
Son, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Souther, Emma H., W., F., 22, Boarder, Single,
House Keeper, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Perkins, Alvin S., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1834, æ 66, Married 17 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Cranberry grower, reds, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Annie, Wife, W., F., b.
May 1849, married 17 yrs, bore no children, b. Canada, father b. England, mother b. Canada,
Immigrated 1882, here 18 yrs, reads, writes, speaks English; Charles C., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1874, 26,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Cranberry Bog Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Perkins, A. Sampson, Head, M., W., æ 76, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Charles, C., Son, M., W., 34, Married 4 yrs, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Forman of Cranberry Bog, reads, writes; Grace R., Daughter-in-Law, F., W.,
24, Married 4 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.

Alvin married Nancy B. STEVENS, daughter of John STEVENS and Sally, on 23 Apr 1859 in Abington,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nancy was born circa 24 May 1839 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 18 Aug 1878 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs. 2 mos. 25 days. Married.

The child from this marriage was:
5763 M i. Charles Clayton PERKINS was born on 24 Jan 1874 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1906: Farmer.
1910: Forman of cranberry bog.
1920: Farmer of own farm.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at father Alvin Sampson Perkins, q.v.
1920: Perkins, Chas. C., Head, Owns home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Farmer of own farm; Grace G., Wife, F., W., 33, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Perkins, Chas. C., Head, Owns Home valued at $15,000, M., W., æ 56, Married at
32, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Strawberry Grower, non-Vet;
Grace, Wife, F., W., 43, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.

Charles married Grace Roberts GAMMONS, daughter of Henry H. GAMMONS and
Dora P. MORSE, on 27 Jun 1906 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Grace was born
on 8 May 1886 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1906: Teacher.

Alvin next married Annie WILKS, daughter of Thomas WILKS and Isabel GRANT, on 23 May 1883
in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Annie was born circa 24 May 1849 in Nova Scotia, Canada, died
on 29 Jan 1905 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 55, and was buried in Union Cemetery, S.
Carver, Plymouth Co., MA. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 55yrs. 8 mos. 5 days. Married, A. Sampson Perkins, husband.

3328.  George Smith BAKER (Silvia KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 1670, George KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 662,
Rebecca SAMPSON 172, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Dec 1828 in NY and died between 18
Jun 1900 and 9 May 1910.

• Occupation: 1870-1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Baker, George, æ 41, M., W., Farmer,Value of Real Estate $7,200, Value of Personal
Estate $200, b. NY, 21; Emma, 32, F., W., Keeping House, b,. NY; Milo, 7, M., W., attending School,
b. NY, attended School; Knapp, Beatrice, 21, F., W., Living with Sister, b. NY; English, John, 13, M.,
W., Farm Laborer, b. NY, parents foreign born, attended School.
1880: Baker, George S., W., M., æ 51, Married, Farmer, b. NY, parents b. NY; Emma, W., F., 42,
Married, Keeping House, b. NY, parents, b. NY; Milo, W., M., 17, Son, Single, Farmer, attended
School, b. NY, parents b. NY; Wilson, William, W., M., 18, Single, Farm Hand, b. NY, parents b. NY;
Connelly, Mary, W., F., 20, Single, Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland.
1900: Baker, George, Head, W., M., b. Dec 1828, æ 71, Married 38 yrs., b. NY, parents b. MA,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Emma K., Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1838,
62, Married 38 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. NY, parents b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English;
Milo K., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1863, 37, Married 12 yrs., b. NY, parents b. NY, Farmer, reads, writes,
speaks English; Clara E., Daughter-in-Law, W., F., b. Jan 1864, 36, Married 12 yrs., bore 2 children, 1
survives, b. NY, parents b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English; Winefred E., Granddaughter, W., F., b.
Oct 1896, 3, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY, reads [sic], writes [sic], speaks English [sic]; Wills, Eva M.,
House Girl, W., F>, b. Oct 1883, 16, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY, Hired Girl, reads, writes, speaks
English.

George married Emma H. KNAPP on 18 Feb 1862. Emma was born in Jan 1838 in NY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5764 M i. Milo Knapp BAKER was born in Feb 1863 in NY.

5765 U ii. Unidentified BAKER died before 18 Jun 1900. This person never married and had no
children.

3330.  Charlotte Ann TAFT (Luzerne/Lucerne KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY  1677, Luke KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 663,
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Rebecca SAMPSON 172, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 22 Sep 1833 in Mendon, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Dec 1864 in Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

• Age at Death: 31 yrs. 2 mos. 17 days. Married. Parents Ellis and  Luzana Taft.

Charlotte married John L. DAVENPORT, son of Seth T. DAVENPORT and Adeline A. BARBER, 
on 12 Jan 1859 in Uxbridge, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 30 Sep 1839 in Mendon,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts, died on 22 Sep 1906 in Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 66, and
was buried on 25 Sep 1906 in Laurel Hill Cemetery, Mendon, Worcester Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1859-1863: Carpenter.
1906: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated with wife and child at home of in-laws Ellis and Luzerne Taft, q.v.
1870: Davenport, John L., æ 30, M., W., Carpenter, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA, 21;
Charlotte A. [wife 2, not Chaarlotte Taft], F., W., Keeping House, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b.
MA; Samuel D., 10, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School; George G., M., W., attending
School, b. MA, attended School; John L. Jr., 7, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School;
Charlotte T., 1, F., W.

• Age at Death: 1906: 66 yrs. 11 mos. 23 days. Married. Parents Seth T. Davenport and Adaline A.
Barber.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5766 M i. Samuel Dwight DAVENPORT M.D. was born on 8 Sep 1859 in Mendon, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

5767 M ii. George Godfrey DAVENPORT was born on 13 Mar 1861 in Mendon, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Jan 1873 in Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 11.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 11 yrs. 5 days.

+ 5768 M iii. John Lewis DAVENPORT was born on 17 Jan 1863 in Mendon, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 20 Dec 1943 in Los Angeles Co., CA at age 80.

3334.  Rebecca Thomas CUSHMAN (George CUSHMAN Jr. 1681, George CUSHMAN 669, Elizabeth SAMPSON 

173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Oct 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Rebecca married Allen HOLMES on 23 Apr 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Allen was born
circa 1825.

• Occupation: 1848: carpenter.

The child from this marriage was:
5769 M i. Oscar M. HOLMES was born circa 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Mason.

Oscar married Susan J. SAMPSON, daughter of Eden SAMPSON Jr. and Mary D.
CHANDLER, on 20 Jun 1880 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Susan was born
circa 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3335.  Rufus CUSHMAN (George CUSHMAN Jr. 1681, George CUSHMAN 669, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George
Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Sep 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Rufus married Lydia T. GUILD, daughter of Ira GUILD and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 16 Mar 1845 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born circa 1823 in Canton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.
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• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
5770 M i. Rufus T. CUSHMAN was born in 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3340.  Henry L. CUSHMAN (Joseph CUSHMAN 1686, George CUSHMAN 669, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Jul 1826 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 7 Mar 1908 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81, and was
buried on 10 Mar 1908 in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1860: House wright.
1880-1908: Carpenter.
 

• Census: 1860: Henry L. Cushman, æ 33, M., Housewright, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of
Personal Estate $200, b. MA;
Sarah, 31, F., b. MA; Lizzie F., 4, F., b. MA; Augustus S., 2, M., b. MA.
1870: Not located.
1880: Cushman, Henry, W. M., æ 54, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah, W., F., 50,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy S., W., F., 11, Daughter, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 7 mos. 8 days. Widowed.

Henry married Sarah Jane SAMPSON, daughter of Augustus C. SAMPSON and Sally C.
BREWSTER, on 4 Oct 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 14 Jul 1829 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Aug 1898 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 69.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 1 mo. 11 days. Married. "husband Henry L."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5771 F i. Lizzie F. CUSHMAN was born on 30 Sep 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died by 1930 at age 75.

5772 M ii. Augustus S. CUSHMAN was born on 24 Jul 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Mother: MA VR say his mother was Ruth [mn unknown]. No wie for Henry L. Cushman of
that name located.[SBCWJR]

5773 F iii. Lucy S. CUSHMAN was born on 13 May 1869 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3352.  Mary W. CUSHMAN (Capt. David CUSHMAN Jr. 1716, David C. CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 

173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Dec 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
after 1930.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Mary, Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 75, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English; Camilla, Daughter, F., W., 39, Divorced, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Private Family Housekeeper.
1930: Enumerated at home of son-in-law Daniel E. Quint and his wife, her daughter Camilla, q.v.

Mary married Horace Eden SAMPSON, son of Eden SAMPSON and Lydia SOULE/SOULES, on 12 Dec
1872 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Horace was born on 23 Sep 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 29 Apr 1910 and 3 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1878: Hoteler
1880: Laborer.
1900: Hotel manager.
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1910: Hotel clerk.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Horace, W., M., æ 28, married, laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary S., W.,
F., Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Horace E., Head, W., M., b. Sept 1845, æ 54, Married 28 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Hotel Manager, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mary, Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1846, 53,
Married 28 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Camilla,
Daughter, W., F., b. Sept 1878, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Horace E., Head, W., M., æ 64, Married, 40 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Livery Teamster, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary, Wife, W., F., 64, married 40 yrs., bore 1 child, 1
child living, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; (illegible), Camilla, Daughter, F., W.,
32, Married 9 years, bore 0 children, b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
 

The child from this marriage was:
5774 F i. Camilla SAMPSON was born on 2 Sep 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Living as "Married" with parents Horace E. and Mary Sampson, but no
husband, q.v.

• Occupation: 1920: Private family housekeeper.

Camilla married Gustavus GARMISSON, son of William Gustavus
GARMISSEN/GARMISSON and Mary BUGEL/BUGUL, on 29 Nov 1902 in Hingham,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce by 3 Jan 1920. Gustavus was
born in Jun 1876 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900-1902: Musician.

Camilla next married Daniel Edward QUINT, son of Nicholas M. QUINT and Sarah C.
UNKNOWN, circa 1925. Daniel was born on 31 Mar 1869 in Peabody, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1896: Mail service.
1930: Coal wharf watchman.

• Census: 1930: Quint, Daniel E., Head, M., W., æ 61, Married  at 62 [sic], reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. NH, Coal Wharf Watchman, non-Vet; Camilla, Wife, Owns Home [n.b.,
Camilla seems to be the owner] Valued at $2,300, Owns Radio, F., W., 57, Married at 52,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sampson, M[illegible] Mary, Mother-in-law, F., W.,
84, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA. [Note; "speaks English" not checked for
all three.]

3355.  Walter F. CUSHMAN (Capt. David CUSHMAN Jr. 1716, David C. CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 

173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
between 14 May 1910 and 2 Feb 1920.

• Occupation: 1870: Farming.
1893: Boat builder.
1895: Farmer.
1900; Day laborer.
1910: Boat builder.

• Census: 1900: Cushman, Walter F., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1852, æ 48, Married 6 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, day laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Lucy A., Wife, W., F., b.
Aug 1865, 34, Married 6 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b, MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Lura A., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1895, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Messenger, Ada L.,
Boarder, W., F., b. Feb 1859, 61, Married 18 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Hayes, John J., Boarder, W., M., b. Jul 1866, 43, Single, b. MA, parents
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b. MA, Prof[essor] of Eloc[ution], reads, writes, speaks English
1910: Cushman, Walter F., Head, M., W., æ 58, married 16 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Boat Builder, reads, writes, Own Home Mortgage Free; Lucy A., Wife, F., W., 44, Married 16 yrs., bore
1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Lura O., Daughter, F., W., 14,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
 

Walter married Lucie/Lucy HALL, daughter of George H. HALL and Ardelia E. RIPLEY, on 30 Nov 1893
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucie/Lucy was born in Aug 1865 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 2 Feb 1920.

• Date  of Birth: The MA VR neglects to give the day of the month but it is between entries of birth of
other individuals on the 14th and 18th.

• Census: 1920: Cushman, Lucie H., Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 54, Widow, reads,
writes, b. MA, paerents b. MA, speaks English; Lucie [sic] O., Daughter, F., W., 24, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Cordage Factory Forewoman.

The child from this marriage was:
5775 F i. Lura/Laura A. CUSHMAN was born on 1 Oct 1895 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 14 Jun 1988 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Given name: Contrary to what appars on the family grave stone in Duxbury (i.e. Laura) the
MA VR show that what was originally written (Laura) has been overwritten to say very
clearly "Lura." The Census of 1900 and 1910 also spell it "Lura." The 1920 Census lists
her as "Lucie O."

• Occupation: 1920: Cordage factory forewoman.

3356.  Sarah Ardella CUSHMAN  (Emery/Emorery CUSHMAN 1719, David C. CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1844 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode
Island.

• Place of Birth: MA VR marriages says Providence, RI.

Sarah married Abraham Hathaway WING, son of Eleazer H. WING and May Ann UNKNOWN, on 11
Sep 1865 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Abraham was born circa 1843 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1865: Light blue eyes, dark hair, light complexion, 5' 5".

• Occupation: 1865: Teamster.
1870: R[ail] R[oad] office clerk.

• Census: 1870: Wing, Abraham H., æ 37, M., W., R[ail] R[oad] Office Clerk, Value of personal Estate
$200, b. MA, 21; Sarah A., 27, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Luella, 3, F., W., b. IL; Herbert, 2, M.,
W., b. MA; Nellie, 11/12, F., W., b. IA in Jun [1869].
1880-1930: Not located.
 

• Civil War Service: 9 Apr 1862. 9 Apr 1862: Enlisted at 19 as a Private in the 12 U.S. (Union) Infantry
in Dubuque, IA. Received a disability discharge at Ft. Hamilton, NY, on 27 Jan 1865. He filed for an
Invalid Pension on 20 Jul 1865 listing service in the 2nd Battalion, 12th U.S. Infantry..

Children from this marriage were:
5776 F i. Luella WING was born circa 1867 in IL.

+ 5777 M ii. Herbert Francis WING was born on 29 May 1868 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5778 F iii. Nellie WING was born in Jun 1869 in IA.
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3359.  Henry Warren CUSHMAN (Emery/Emorery CUSHMAN 1719, David C. CUSHMAN 675,
Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Feb 1859 in
Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 12 May 1904 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 45,
and was buried on 15 May 1904 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1885-1904: Box maker.

• Census: 1900: Cushman, Henry W., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1849, æ 51, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Box Manufacture, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Frances R., Wife.,
W., F., b. Apr 1850, 50, Married 15 yrs., bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Henry E., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1886, 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Emery, Son, W., M., b. Oct 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Ruth, Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1889, 10, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Francis E., Daughter [sic], W., F. [sic], b. Oct
1895, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Damon, Phebe M., Aunt, W., F., b. May 1832, 68, Widow, bore
1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, Seamstress, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 45 yrs. 3 mos. 22 days.  Married. Son of Emery Cushman, b. Duxbury,  and Caroline S.
Douglass, b. Rochester, MA.

Henry married Frances/Fanny Russell ELDRIDGE,  daughter of Francis C. ELDRIDGE and Catherine
BRADY, on 29 Oct 1885 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Frances/Fanny was born on 1 Apr 1860 in
Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1910: Cushman, Frances R., Head, F., W., æ 50, Widow, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Francis, Son, M., W., 14, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Eldridge, Josephine W., Sister, F., W.,
37, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Box Factory Bookkeeper, reads, writes.
1920: Cushman, Frances R., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 59, Widow, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Francis, Son, M., W., 24, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Tack Co[mpany] eyelet [1 illegible word]; Eldridge, Josephine W., Sister, F., W.,
46, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Hardware Co[mpany]
Bookkeeper;Katherine H., Mother, F., W., 82, Widow, b. MA, father b. Ireland, mother b. MA, speaks
English.
1930: Cushman, Frances R., Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 70, Widow,
Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Francis, Son, M., W., 35, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Mill Operative, non-Vet; Eldridge,
Katherine, Mother, F., W., 90, Widow, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Eldridge, Josephine W., Sister, F., W., 57, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Office Bookkeeper; Tamill, Florence E., Boarder, F., W., 57, Single, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Library Librarian; Weldin, Phoebe P., Aunt, F., W., 72, Widow,
Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Home Nurse.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5779 M i. Henry Eldridge CUSHMAN was born on 7 Sep 1886 in Acushnet, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 29 Apr 1930.

+ 5780 M ii. Emery CUSHMAN was born on 24 Oct 1887 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5781 F iii. Ruth CUSHMAN was born on 27 Oct 1889 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5782 M iv. Francis E. CUSHMAN was born on 10 Oct 1895 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Tack co[mpany] eyelet [1 illegible word].
1930: Cotton mill operative.

3360.  Emery E. CUSHMAN (Emery/Emorery CUSHMAN 1719, David C. CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 
173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1866 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1900: Box factory foreman.
1910: Generl store grocer.
1920: Own car passenger chauffeur.
1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Cushman, Emery E., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1866, æ 33, Married 9 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Box Factory Foreman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns farm; Debra W., Wife, W., F., b. May
1870, 30, Married 9 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. RI, Artist, reads, writes, speaks
English; Mary W., Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1900, 3/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Cushman, Emery E., Head, M., W., æ 43, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, General Store Grocer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Debra C., Wife, F., W., 40,
Married 18 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, reads,
writes; Mary W., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School.
1920: Cushman, Emery E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Own Car Passenger Chauffeur; Deborah C., Wife, F., W., 48 [sic], Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic], speaks English; Mary W., Daughter, F., W., 19,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Wilbur, Mary J., Mother-
in-Law, F., W., 77, Widow, reads, writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English.
1930: Cushman, Emery E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 63, Married at
24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, No Occupation; Deborah C. W., Wife, F.,
W., 59, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. RI, speaks English; Wilbur, Mary J., Mother-
in-Law, F., W., 87, Widow, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English.

Emery married Deborah/Debra C. WILBUR, daughter of Horatio N. WILBUR and Mary J. PALMER, on
12 Aug 1891 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Deborah/Debra was born in May 1870 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Artist.

The child from this marriage was:
5783 F i. Mary Wilbur CUSHMAN was born on 23 Feb 1900 in Acushnet, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 21 Sep 1978 in West Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age
78. She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1930: Public school teacher.

• Census: 1930: Cushman, Mary W., Boarder, F., W., æ 30, Single, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Public School Teacher.

• Age at Death: About 78 yrs. Never married.

3363.  Lucie/Lucy Ella CUSHMAN  (Joseph Soule CUSHMAN 1720, David C. CUSHMAN 675,
Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Aug 1853 in
Salem, Essex Co., Massachusetts, died on 17 Jun 1908 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 54, and
was buried on 19 Jun 1908 in Glenwood Cemetery, Everett, Middlesex So., MA.

• Given name: The MA VR record of birth of daughter Maud E. Emerton, lists the mother's name as
"Lucretia E. Emerton." However, her name at her own marriage is recorded as "Lucy E." and at her own
death is recorded in the MA VR as "Ella Lucy" On record of birth of first child (Georgia Ella) her given
name appears asa "Susan E."

• Age at Death: 54 yrs. 10 mos. 14 days Married. Husband: John Emerton.

Lucie/Lucy married John Henry EMERTON, son of Leonard EMERTON and Thankful GILL, on 5 Jun
1872 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 3 Jul 1850 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 21 Jan 1916 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 65, and was buried in
Glenwood Cemetery, Everett, Middlesex So., MA.
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• Occupation: 1872: Glazier.
1875: Mechanis.
1878: Clerk.
1880: Store clerk.
1886: Glazier.
1895-1910: Policeman.
Unknown: Sash and blind business.

• Census: 1880: Emerton, John, W., M., æ 30, Married, Clerk in Store, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy E.,
W., F., 26, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Maud E., W., F., 4, Daughter, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Harry, W., M., 1, Son, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Emerton, John H., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1853 [sic], æ 46, married 28 yrs., b. MA, father b. NH,
mother b. MA, Police Officer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lucy E., Wife, W., F., b.
Aug 1854, 45, Married 28 yrs., bore 9 children, 6 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Harry, Son, W., M., b. Jun 1879, 20, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA, Electrician for
New England Electric, reads, writes, speaks English; Laura, Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1882 [sic], 17,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Blanch, Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1885,
14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ernest K., Son, W., M., b. Apr, 1892,
8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Samuel M., Son, W., M., b.
May 1895, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary E., Daughter-in-Law [wife of Harry], W., F., b.
Jun 1883, 17, Married, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Emerton, John H., Head, M., W., æ 58, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, Speaks English,
Policeman in Police Dept., reads, writes; Blanch L., Daughter, F., W., 25, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Ernest K., Son, M., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Brokerage Corp. [?] Clerk, reads, writes; Samuel M., Son, M., W., 15, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
5784 F i. Georgia Ella EMERTON  was born on 3 Sep 1873 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 17 Jul 1874 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 11 mos. 19 days. Single.

+ 5785 F ii. Maud E. EMERTON was born on 25 Aug 1875 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts
and died after 4 Apr 1930.

+ 5786 M iii. Harry Earl EMERTON was born on 21 Jun 1878 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 5787 F iv. Laura Elizabeth EMERTON was born on 2 Oct 1880 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

5788 M v. Percy Edward EMERTON  was born on 19 Feb 1883 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1883 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. He never married
and had no children.

5789 F vi. Blanch Louisa EMERTON was born in Jun 1885 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

5790 M vii. Frank E. EMERTON was born on 29 Jul 1886 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1886 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

5791 M viii. Ernest K. EMERTON was born in Apr 1892 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Brokerge firm clerk.

+ 5792 M ix. Samuel Merriam EMERTON was born on 15 May 1895 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Oct 1957 in Houston, Harris Co., Texas at age 62.
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3365.  Eliza B. CUSHMAN (Joseph Soule CUSHMAN 1720, David C. CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Feb 1862 in Salem, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 1 Feb 1950 in East Greenwich, Kent Co., Rhode Island at age 87, and was buried in Swan
Point Cemetery, Providence, Providence Co., RI.

Eliza married Robert N. READ, son of Unknown and Martha B. UNKNOWN, in 1885 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Robert was born in Jul 1860 in RI.

• Occupation: 1900: Groceries salesman.
1910: Proprietor of printing establishment.
1920: Coffee broker.

• Census: 1900: Read, Robert N., W., M., b. Jul 1860, æ 39, Married 14 yrs., b. RI, parents b. England,
Griceries Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Eliza B., Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1862, 38,
Married 14 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Harold N., Son, W., M., b. June 1889, 10, Single, b. RI, father b. RI, mother b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Mamie C., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1894, 5, Single, b. RI, father b. RI, mother
b. England, at School; Martha B., Mother, W., F., b. Dec 1819, 80, Widow, bore 8 children, 6 survive,
b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1835, Here 65 yrs., reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Read, Robert N., M., W., æ 49, Married 25 yrs, b. RI, parents b. England, speaks English,
Printing Est.[ablishment] Proprietor, reads, writes, Rents Home; Eliza B., Wife, F., W., 48, Married 25
yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Harold N., Son,
M., W., 20, Single, b. RI, father b. RI, mother b. MA, speaks English, Jewelry Shop Jeweler, reads,
writes; Mamie C., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, b. RI, father b. RI, mother b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes, attended School; Cushman, Elizabeth F., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 81, Widow, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Read, Robert N., Rents Home, M., W., æ 59, Married, reads, writes, b. RI, parents b. England,
speaks English, Coffee Broker at Brokers; Eliza B., Wife, F., W., 57, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
pareents b. MA, speaks English; Mary C., Daughter, F., W., 26, Single, reads, writes, b. RI, father b.
RI, mother b. MA, speaks English, Loom Works Stenographer.

Children from this marriage were:
5793 F i. Unidentified READ was born on 3 Sep 1887 in RI.

+ 5794 M ii. Harold N. READ was born on 8 Jun 1889 in RI.

5795 F iii. Mamie/Mary C. READ was born in Aug 1894 in RI.

• Occupation: 1920: Loom woorks stenographer.

3370.  Otis W. SOULE/SOULES (Irena CUSHMAN 1732, Jacob CUSHMAN 678, Zerviah SAMPSON 176,
William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Jan 1828 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died from
1 Jun 1900 to 31 Dec 1900 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Place of Birth: MA VR says Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1847-1850: Shoemaker.
1860: Shoe cutter.
1870: Trial Justice.
1880-1900: Clerk of District Court.

• Census: 1850: Otis W. Soule, æ 22, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Mary E., 20, F., b. MA; Abby F., 2, F., b.
MA.
1860: Otis W. Soule, æ 32, M., Shoe cutter, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA; Mary E., 30, F., b.
MA; Abby F., 12, F., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Soule, Otis W., æ 43, M., W., Trial Justice, Value of Personal Estate $2000, b. MA, 21; Mary E.,
38, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Abbie F., 21, F., W., Music Teacher,
b. MA; Carrie B., 8, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School.; Brown, Samuel N., 77, M., W.,
No Occupation, Value of Real Estate $3000, Value of Personal Estate $1000, b. MA, 21.
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1880: Soule, Otis W., W., M., æ 52, Married, Clerk of Dist[rict] Court, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary E.,
W., F., 50, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carrie B., W., F., 18, Daughter,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Keith, Jesse E., W., M., 55, Boarder, Judge of Dist[rict] Court, b MA,
parents b. MA.
1900: Soule, Otis W., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1828, æ 72, Married 53 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, Clerk of
Court, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Mary E., Wife, W., F., b. May 1830,
70, Married 53 yrs, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

Otis married Mary Elizabeth BROWN, daughter of Samuel N. BROWN and Priscilla S. BEAL, on 21 Feb
1847 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 11 May 1830 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5796 F i. Abby Frances SOULE/SOULES was born on 27 Aug 1847 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 5797 F ii. Carrie B. SOULE/SOULES was born on 3 Mar 1862 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3372.  Sarah FULLER (Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 
34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Sep 1818 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married Lt. Elihu ELLIS, son of Marick/Marrick ELLIS  and Sophia CHURCHILL, on 4 Jun 1837
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elihu was born on 12 Mar 1811 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 Jul 1854 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 43.

• Occupation: 1847-1850: Boarding house keeper/master.
1854: Cotton spinner.

• Age at Death: 43 yrs. 3 mos. 23 days. Married. Cotton Spinner. Son of Myrick & Sophia Ellis.

• Census: 1850: Elihu Ellis, æ 31, M., Boarding House Master, b. MA; Sarah, 32, F., b. MA; Seraphine,
4, F., b. MA; Sophia [probable mother], 60, b. MA; 22 boarders.

The child from this marriage was:
5798 F i. Sarah Phine ELLIS was born on 20 Feb 1847 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3373.  Harrison FULLER (Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN 687, Zerviah
SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Mar 1820 in Brockton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 8 May 1894 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and was buried in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1847: Shoemaker.
1850: Bootmaker.
1860-1861: Shoe cutter.
1870: Works in shoe factory.
1880-1894: Sole leather cutter.
 

• Census: 1850: Harrison Fuller, æ 30, M., Bootmaker, Value of Real Estate $750, b. MA; Soviah [sic],
33 F., b. ME [sic?].
1860: Harrison Fuller, æ 40, M., Shoe Cutter, Value of Real Estate $1,250, Value of Personal Estate
$460, b. MA; Catherine Standish, 40, F., b. ME.
1870: Fuller, Harrison, æ 50, M., W., Works in Shoe Factory, Value of Real Estate $3,500, Value of
Personal Estate $150, b. MA, 21; Mary M., 37, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Lucy H., 7, F., W.,
attending School, attended School, b. MA; Hannah Cushman [Mother-in-Law], 77, F., W., No
Occupation, b. MA.
1880: Fuller, Harrison, W., M., æ 60, Married, Sole Leather Cutter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary M.,
E., F., 47, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy H., W., F., 17, Daughter,
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Single, Teacher, b. MA, parents b. MA; Cushman, Hannah B., W., F., 87, Mother-in-Law, Widow, b.
MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs., 0 months, 25 days [sic]. Married. Sole leather cutter. Born Halifax, MA. Son of
Samuel and Nancy Waterman Fuller.

Harrison married Sophia RIDER, daughter of John RIDER and Nancy UNKNOWN, on 3 Nov 1847
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sophia was born circa 1816 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1847: Cotton factory weaver.

Harrison next married Mary M. CUSHMAN, daughter of Elias CUSHMAN and Hannah UNKNOWN, 
on 17 Jan 1861 in North Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 8 Jan 1833 in Assonet,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a widow at the home of son-in-law and daughter Lucius F. and Lucy F.
Alden, q.v.

The child from this marriage was:
5799 F i. Lucy Harrison FULLER was born on 5 Jul 1862 in North Bridgewater (Brockton),

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880-1889: Teacher.

Lucy married Lucius Frank ALDEN, son of Lucius ALDEN and Harriet
CHURCHILL, on 3 Dec 1889 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucius was born on
20 Aug 1844 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 28 Dec 1903 in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59, and was buried on 31 Dec 1903 in Union
Cemetery, Brockton, Plymouth Co., MA. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1862: Shoemaker.
1867: Agent.
1880-1903: Shoe manufacturer.

• Census: 1880: Alden, Lucius F., W., M., æ 35, married, Shoe Manufact[ure]r, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Alice W., W., F., 34, Wife, Married, House Keeping, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Stephen P., W., M., 9, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. WI [sic], parents b.
MA; Mary B., W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Annie L., W., F., 4, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Nilson, Matilda, W., F.,
20, Servant, Single, Servant, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden.
1900: Alden, Lucius F., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1844, æ 55, Married 10 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Shoe Manufacturer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Lucy F.,
Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1862, 37, Married 10 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Stephen P., Son. W., M., b. Oct 1870, 29, Single, b. WI,
parents b. MA, Shoe Factory Sup[erintenden]t, reads, writes, speaks English; Annie L.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1876, 23, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe Factory Book Keeper,
reads, writes, speaks English; Fuller, Mary W., Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Jan 1833, 67,
Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Gustafson, Paulina, Servant, W., F., b. Mar 1864, 31, Single, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden,
Immigrated 1887, here 13 yrs., Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Civil War Service: Enlisted 16 Sep 1862 as Private. Enlisted in Co. K, Mass. 3rd Infantry
Regt. on 23 Sep 1862. Mustered out on 26 Jun 1863 at Camp Hooker, Lakeville, MA.
Shoemaker. Survived the War. Birth date: 20 Aug 1844, Death Date 29 Dec 1903.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 4 mos. 8 days. [Marital status not given.] Son of Lucius and Harriet
Churchill Alden, both b. West Bridgewater, Shoe manufacturer.
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3374.  Nathaniel FULLER (Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176,
William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Feb 1825 in MA.

• Occupation: 1846: Farmer.
1847: Shoemaker and farmer.
1850: Farmer.
1860: Shoemaker.
1869: Boot maker.
1870: Teamster.
1880-1900: None listed.

• Census: 1850: Nathaniel Fuller, æ 23, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Leonice, 20, F., b. MA; Rolinda, 3, F., b.
MA.
1860: Nath Fuller, æ 36, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $50, Value of Personal Estate $150, b.
MA; Joan, 28, F., b. MA; Rolinda, 11, F., at School, b. MA; Nathan, 9, M., at School, b. MA; Emma, 1,
F., b. MA.
1870: Fuller, Nathaniel, æ 46, M., W., Teamster, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Joanna, 40,
F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Emma, 9, F., W., attending School, b. MA; Lizzie, 1, F., W., at Home,
b. MA.
1880: Fuller, Nathaniel, W., M., æ 55, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA; Joanna C., W., F., 49, Wife,
Married, Keeping House [Brockton Alms House], b. MA, parents b. MA; Lizzie P., W., F., 10,
daughter, Single, at School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Cochran, Mary E., W., F., 22, Niece, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA. [Names of 11 Inmates follow].
1900: Enumerated as a widower at home of son-in-law and daughter Emory and Lizzie Leonard, q.v.

Nathaniel married Leonice B. PERKINS, daughter of Nathan PERKINS and Clarissa UNKNOWN, on
26 Nov 1846 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Leonice was born circa 1830 and died on 5 Jan 1853 in
Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 23.

• Age at Death: 23 yrs. Married. Born Halifax, daughter of Nathan and Clarissa Perkins.

The child from this marriage was:
5800 F i. Rolinda Alden FULLER was born on 26 Sep 1847 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Nathaniel next married Joanna Cushing CROCKER, daughter of Melvin CROCKER and Mary
BESSE, on 9 Mar 1857 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joanna was born Cal 8 Oct 1830 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Feb 1896 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts about age 65.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. 4 mos. 3 days. Born Halifax. Married. Wife of Nathaniel Fuller. Daughter of
Melvin Crocker 9b. Halifax) and Mary Besse (b. Wareham).

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5801 F i. Emma J. FULLER was born on 23 May 1859 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5802 F ii. Elizabeth/Lizzie FULLER was born on 8 Sep 1869 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

3375.  Marshall FULLER  (Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176,
William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1828 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 11
Jun 1880 and 4 Jun 1900.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Shoemaker.
1880: In shoe factory.

• Census: 1860: Marshall, Fuller, æ 32, M., Shoemaker, Value of personal Estate $60, b. MA; Huldah,
21, F., b. MA; Arvilla, 5, F., b. MA.
1870: Fuller, Marshal, æ 42, M., W., Shoemaker, Personal Estate Value $150, b. MA, 21; Huldah C.,
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34, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Arvilla H., 14, F., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School;
perkins, Clarissa [mother-in-law ?], 69, F., W., no occupation, b. MA.
1880: Fuller, Marshal, W., M., æ 52, Married, In Shoe Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hulda [sic],
W., F., 45, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arvilla, W., F., 23, Daughter, Single,
In Shoe Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Marshall married Huldah C. PERKINS Int 23 Sep 1852 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Huldah
was born in Sep 1834 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 21 Apr 1910.

• Census: 1900: Fuller, Huldah C., Head, W., F., b. Sep 1884, æ 65, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Arvilla H., Daughter, W.,
F., b. Jun 1855, 44, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Duncan, Sarah J.,
Lodger, W., F., [no further info]; Curtis, John W., Lodger, W., M., b. Oct 1835, 64, Widower, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ward, mary A., Servant, W., F., b. Mar 1879, 21, Single,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, ouse Work, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Fuller, Huldh H., F., W., æ 75, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Arvilla, Daughter, F., W., 54, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Gould, Ella, Lodger, F., W., 53, Single, b. MA, parents b. NH,
speaks English, Teacher, reads, writes.

The child from this marriage was:
5803 F i. Huldah Arvilla FULLER was born on 16 Jun 1855 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: In shoe factory.

3376.  Eliza FULLER (Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN 687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176,
William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1833 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died Bet.15
Apr 1910 and 5 Jan 1920.

• Census: 1900-1910: Enumerated as a widow at home of son and daughter-in-law Edwin E. and Addie
F. Soule, q.v.

Eliza married Edwin SOULE/SOULES, son of Isaac SOULE/SOULES and Nancy
THOMPSON/THOMSON, Int 22 Nov 1850 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edwin was born Cal 26
Jun 1827 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 May 1894 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 66.

• Occupation: 1855: Shoemaker.
1857: Farmer.
1860-1861: Shoemaker.
1870: Works on shoes.
1880: Farmer.
 

• Census: 1860: Edwin Soule, æ 32, M/. Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $1,359, b.  MA; Eliza, 27, F.,
b. MA; George W., 5, M., b. MA, attended School; Martin F., 2, M., b. MA; William Thomas, 11, M.,
b. MA, attended School.
1870: Soule, Edwin, æ 43, M., W., Works on Shoes, Vlue of Real Estate $1,400, Value of Personal
Estate $400, b. MA, 21; Eliza, 37, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Geo.[rge] W., 15, M., W., attending
School, b. MA, attended School; Martin T., 12, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School;
Lydia Etta, 8, F., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School; Edwin E., 2, M., W., b. MA.
1880: Soule, Edwin, W., M., æ 52, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eliza, W., F., 47, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; George W., W., M., 25, Son, Single, Farmer, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Martin T., W., M., 22, Son, Single, Blacksmith, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lydia, W., F.,
19, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edwin E., W., M., 12, Son, Single, at School, b.
MA, parents b. MA
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• Age at Death: 66 yrs. 10 mos. 21 days. Son of Isaac Soule b. Middleborough and Nancy Thomposn b.
Middleborough.

Children from this marriage were:
5804 F i. Marcia SOULE/SOULES was born Cal 28 Feb 1853 and died on 17 Jul 1853 in

Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 4 mos. 19 days.

+ 5805 M ii. George Winslow SOULE/SOULES  was born on 4 Jan 1855 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5806 M iii. Martin Thomas SOULE/SOULES  was born on 7 Sep 1857 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died after 29 Apr 1930.

+ 5807 F iv. Lydia Etta SOULE/SOULES was born on 14 Aug 1861 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 5808 M v. Edwin Everett SOULE/SOULES was born in Feb 1868 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3378.  Eustace/Estes W. FULLER  (Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah
SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1837 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 17 Jan 1892 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 55, and was buried in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Shoemaker.
1880: Works in shoe factory.
1892: Sole leather cutter.

• Census: 1870: Fuller, Eustace W., æ 33, M., W., Shoemaker, b. MA, 21; Mary A., 35, F., W., Keeping
House, b. Prince Edward Island, Canada, parents foreign born; Frederick, 4, M., W., at Home, b. MA,
mother foreign born; Samuel [father], 77, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. MA, 21.
1880: Fuller, Eustace W., W., M., æ 43, Married, Works in Shoe Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Mary A., W., F., 45, Wife, Narried, Keeping House, b. Canada, parents b. Canada; Frederick, W., M.,
14, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada.

• Age at Death: 54 yrs. 8 mos. 14 days. Married. Sole leather cutter. Son of Samuel and nancy Waterman
Fuller, both born Halifax.

Eustace/Estes married Mary A. COFFIN, daughter of James COFFIN and Elisabeth UNKNOWN, on
11 Apr 1863 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born in Nov 1834 in Prince Edward
Island, Canada.

• Census: 1900-1910: Enumerated as a widow at home of son and daughter-in-law Frederick W. & Addie
M. Fuller, q.v.

The child from this marriage was:
5809 M i. Frederick W. FULLER was born in Mar 1860 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Street cars motorman.

• Census: 1900: Fuller, Frederick W., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1860, æ 40, Married 0 yrs., b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, Street Cars Motorman, reads, writes, speaks English,
Rents Home; Addie M., Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1866, 34, Married 0 yrs., bore 0 children, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Shoe Shop Stitcher, reads, writes, speaks English; Mary A., Mother,
W., F., b. Nov 1834, 65, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. Canada, parents b. Canada,
House Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Fuller, Frederick W., Head, M., W., æ 44 [sic], married 10 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Canada, speaks Englsih, Street Cars Motorman, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage
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Free Home; Addie M., Wife, 39 [sic], Married 10 yrs., bore 0 children, speaks English
reads, writes; Mary A., Mother , 74, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. Canada, parents b.
Canada, speaks English, reads, wwrites.

Frederick married Addie M. CAPEN, daughter of Charles A. CAPEN and Julia
LOWE, on 3 Apr 1900 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Addie was born on 25 Mar
1866 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1900: Shoe shop stitcher/shoe operative.

3384.  Isaac Porter FULLER  (Isaac FULLER 1738, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah
SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Jan 1826 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 28 Nov 1894 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 68, and was
buried in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Musician.
1854: Cutter.
1860: Bootmaker.
1870: Works in boot factory.
1880: Works on boots.
1894: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1860: Isaac P. Fuller, æ 34, M., Boot Maker, value of Real Estate $1,300, b. MA; Anna F., 35,
b. MA; Leroy Hollis, 21, M., Boot Maker, b. ME; Thomas Roberts, 22, M., Boot Maker, b. MA.
1870: Fuller, Isaac P. æ 44, M., W., Works in Boot Factory, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of
Personal Estate $200, b. MA, 21; Anna F., 44, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.
1880: Fuller, Isaac P., W., M., æ 54, Married, Works on Boots, b. MA, parents b. MA; Anna F., W., F.,
55, Wife, married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Isaac married Anna F. VINTON, daughter of Edward VINTON and Thankful JOY, on 9 Jul 1854 in
Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Anna was born Cal 25 May 1824 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 20 Feb 1892 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts about age 67.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs, 8 mos. 26 days. Maiden name Vinton. Married. Daughter of Edward Vinton (b.
Braintree) and Thankful Joy (b. Cohasset, MA).

The child from this marriage was:
5810 F i. Anna/Annie E. FULLER was born on 21 Jul 1863 in South Braintree, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 10 Aug 1865 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 2.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 0 mos. 20 days.

3385.  Cyrus WOOD Jr. (Lucy FULLER 1739, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN 687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176,
William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born Cal 16 Dec 1821 in MA and died on 19 Jan 1880 in Brockton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts about age 58.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1860: Cyrus Wood, æ 38, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal
Estate $100, b. MA; Cath[erine] F., 33, F.,  b. MA; Herbert, 5, M., b. MA; Edgar, 1, M., b. MA.
1870: Wood, Cyrus, æ 48, M., W., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. MA, 21; Catherine F., 43, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Herbert L., 15, M., W., attending
School, b. MA, attended School; Edgar C., 11, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School.
 

• Civil War Service: Enlisted 18 Sep 1862 at age 40 as a Private. 23 Sep 1962 enlisted in Co. A,
Massachusetts 3rd Infantry Regiment. Mustered out on 26 Jun 1863 at Camp Hooker, Lakeville, MA.
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• Age at Death: 58 yrs., 1 mo., 3 days. Married, Shoemaker, born Halifax, son of Cyrus Wood and Lucy
Fuller, both born Halifax.

Cyrus married Catherine F. ALLEN, daughter of Seth ALLEN and Lucy HOLMES, on 1 Nov 1853
in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Catherine was born circa 1827 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 7 Nov 1900 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73, and was buried in
Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1880: Wood, Kate, W. F. æ 60, Widow, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Herbert, W.,
M., 30, Son, Divorced, Works in Shoe Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edgar, W., M., 21, Son, Single,
Works in Shoe Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs., 9 mos. Widow of Cyrus Wood. Daughter of Seth Allen and Lucy Hollmes, both
born Halifax,

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5811 M i. Herbert L. WOOD was born circa 1855 in MA.

5812 M ii. Edgar C. WOOD was born on 7 May 1859 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in shoe shop.
1900: Day laborer.
1910: Carrriage painter.

• Census: 1900: Wood, Edgar, Head, W., M., b. May 1858, æ 42, Married 3 yrs, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Day Laboere, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Alice M., Wife,
W., F., b. May 1856, 44, Married 3 yrs, bore 1 child [by previous husband], 1 survives; b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Wood, Edgar, Head, M., W., æ 50, Married 14 yrs, b. MA, parents b. US, speaks
English, Carriage Painter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Alice M., Wife, F., W., 54, Married
(2) 14 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.

Edgar married Alice M. UNKNOWN circa 1897. Alice was born in May 1856 in MA.

3386.  Alvinzer WOOD (Lucy FULLER 1739, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176,
William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1826 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 20 Aug
1871 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 45.

• Occupation: 1850-1871: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1860: Alviser [sic] Wood, æ 34, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $1,300, Value of
Personal Estate $250, b. MA; Mary, 27, F., b. MA; Mary A., 7, F., b. MA; Abigail Fuller, 50, F., b.
MA; Lucy Wood [mother], 58, F., b. MA.
1870: Alvinser [sic] Wood, æ 44, M., W., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $1,600, Value of Personal
Estate $200, b. MA, 21; Mary B., 38, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Mary A., 17, F., W., attending
School, b. MA, attended School; Lucy Wood, 67, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 45 yrs. 9 mos. Married, Shoemaker. Born Halifax, MA. Son of Cyrus and Lucy Wood,
both born Halifax, Plymouth Co., MA

Alvinzer married Mary B. HOLMES, daughter of John HOLMES and Deborah UNKNOWN, on 25
Feb 1852 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born in Dec 1831 in Nantucket, MA and died
between 15 Apr 1910 and 3 Jan 1920.

• Census: 1880-1910: Enumerated as a widow at home of son-in-law Moses S. Keene and, in 1880,
daughter Mary A. Wood, q.v.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

650 Produced by Legacy

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5813 F i. Mary A. WOOD was born on 7 Mar 1853 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died

on 16 Jun 1895 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

3389.  Eleazer SHAW (William SHAW Jr. 1743, Ruth BRYANT 688, Zilpha SAMPSON 179, William 34,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Apr 1825 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Aug 1890
in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Occupation: 1846-1860: Mason.
1870: Brick mason.
1880: Plasterer.

• Census: 1850: Eleazer Shaw, æ 25, M., Mason, b. MA; Hannah, 27, F., b. MA; William F., 3, M., b.
MA; Emma J., 4/12, F., b. MA.
1860: Enumerated at the home of Thomas and Kate Costain:
Eleazer Shaw, æ 35, M., Mason, Value of Personal Property $500, b. MA; Hannah N., 37, F., b. ma;
Emma J., 10, F., b. MA, attended School; William F., 2, b. NY; Benjamin, 3/12, M., b. NY.
1870: Shaw, Eleazer, æ 45, M., W., Brick Mason, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA, 21; Hannah
N., 47, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Emma J., 20, F., W., b. MA; William F., 12, M.,W., attended
School, b. MA [sic], attended School; Lizzie M., 4, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Dunham, Lydia T.
[mother-in-law], 72, F., W., Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. MA.
1880: Shaw, Eleazar [sic], W., M., æ 55, Married, Plasterer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hannah N., W., F.,
57, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b, MA, parents b. MA; Emma J., W., F., 30, Daughter, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA; William F., W., M., 22, Son, Single, Plasterer, b. MA [sic], parents b. MA; Lizzie
M., W., F., 14, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Dunham, Lydia T., W., F.,
81, Mother-in-Law, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA; Peterson, Augusta, W., F., 30, Boarder, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA.

• Civil War Service: At the age of 35, Eleazer enlisted on 12 Feb 1861 as a Private. On 2 Dec 1861 he
enlisted in Co. E, Massachusetts 32nd Infantry Regiment. He was eventually promoted to Full Corporal
and then Full Sergeant. He was mustered out on 29 Jun 1865.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. 4 mos. 8 days. Mason, married, son of William and Lydia Bryant [sic] Shaw.

Eleazer married Hannah Nickerson DUNHAM, daughter of John F. DUNHAM and Lydia T. WISWELL, 
on 22 Dec 1846 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 11 Mar 1823 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Apr 1893 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs. 1 mo. Widow of Eleaze[r]. Daughter of John F. Dunham born in Plymouth and
Lydia T. Wiswell born in Provincetown, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
5814 M i. William F. SHAW was born circa 1847 in MA and was christened between 22 Aug 1850

and 14 Jun 1860. He never married and had no children.

5815 F ii. Emma J. SHAW was born circa Apr 1850 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 19 Jul 1896 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 46. She never married
and had no children.

• Occupation: 1896: Nurse.

+ 5816 M iii. William F. SHAW was born in Oct 1858 in NY and died after 2 Apr 1930.

5817 M iv. Benjamin F. SHAW was born on 20 Aug 1860 in NY and died on 18 Dec 1863 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 3. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 yrs. 10 mos. 2 days.

+ 5818 F v. Lizzie May SHAW was born on 12 May 1866 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 26 Jan 1927 in Craftsbury, Orleans Co., Vermont at age 60.
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3410.  John STUDLEY (Jabez STUDLEY III 1772, Keturah SIMMONS 728, Fear SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 
36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jul 1805 and died poss. 1867 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 62.

• Occupation: 1850: Ship carpenter.
1860: Shipwright.

• Census: 1850: John Studley, æ 45, M., Ship Carpenter, b. MA; Eliza A., 47, F., b. MA; John Jr., 24,
M., Shoemaker, b. MA; James, 15, Shoemaker, b. MA, attended School; Georgianna, 13, F., b. MA,
attended School; Edwin, 12, M., b. MA, attended Scchool; Charles, 9, M, b. MA, attended School.
1860: John Studley, æ 55, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $300, Value of Personal Estate $50, b.
MA; Eliza A., 57, b. MA; Charles H., 19, M., Farm laborer, b. MA.

John married Eliza A. HERRICK. Eliza was born circa Jan 1800 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died poss. 28 May 1881 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Place of Birth: Her daughter Georgianna's MA VR death listing says mother Eliza was born in Salem,
MA.

• Residence: 1870: Enumerated in the 1870 Census as 66 and living with daughter Georgeianna anna R.
and son-in-law George Beasley, q.v.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 4 mos. Widow. Parents and husband not listed.

Children from this marriage were:
5819 M i. John STUDLEY Jr. was born circa 29 Jun 1826 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 29 Oct 1892 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.
1892: Watchman.

• Age at Death: 66 yrs. 4 mos.  Married.

John married Grace Ann POOR on 11 Aug 1850 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts. Grace was born circa 1816 in Wiscasset, Lincoln Co., Maine.

• Parentage: The MA VR does not list her parents.

+ 5820 M ii. James W. STUDLEY was born in Aug 1833 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5821 F iii. Georgianna R. STUDLEY was born circa 4 May 1838 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Feb 1894 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts at age 55.

5822 M iv. Edwin W. STUDLEY was born circa 1838 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Farmer/farm laborer.

• Census: 1860: Edwin W. Studley, æ 22, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA, Married in Census Yr;
Priscilla, 26, F., value of Real Estate $150, b. MA, Married in Census Yr.

Edwin married Priscilla F. JOSSELYN, daughter of William JOSSELYN and Ruth
UNKNOWN, on 29 Apr 1860 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Priscilla was born
circa May 1834 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Aug 1864 in
Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. 3 mos. Married  daughter of William and Ruth Josselyn.

5823 M v. Charles H. STUDLEY was born circa 1840 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 6 Dec 1862 in Falmouth, Stafford Co., Virginia at age 22.
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• Occupation: 1860: Farm laborer.
1862: Soldier.

• Civil War Service: 1862: Died in Falmouth, Stafford Co., VA.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs.  Married.

Charles married Harriet E. DAMON on 3 Jul 1861 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Harriet was born in Wiscasset, Lincoln Co., Maine.

• Parentage: Parents no listed on MA VR Marriage record, nor is her age.

3411.  George STUDLEY (Jabez STUDLEY III 1772, Keturah SIMMONS 728, Fear SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Aug 1807 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Feb
1895 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.
1860: Housewright.
1870: Carpenter.
1880: Works on farm.

• Census: 1850: George Studley, æ 43, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,400, b. MA; Judith, 40, F.,
b. MA; George Jr., 13, M., b. MA, attended School; Eben Simmons, 13, M., b. MA, attended School.
1860: George Studley, æ 52, M., Housewright, Value of Real Estate $1,100, Value of Personal Estate
$700, b. MA; Judith, 50, F., b. MA.
1870: Studley, George, æ 62, M., W., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal Estate
$800, b. MA, 21; Judith, 61, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.
1880: Studley, George, W., M., æ 71, Married, Works on Farm, b. MA, parents b. MA; Judith, W., F.,
70, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 6 mos.  Widower.

George married Judith CURTIS. Judith was born circa 1810 in MA and died in 1893 in Hanover, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

The child from this marriage was:
5824 M i. George STUDLEY Jr. was born circa 1837.

3412.  Horace STUDLEY (Jabez STUDLEY III 1772, Keturah SIMMONS 728, Fear SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jan 1810.

• Occupation: 1845: Ship wright.
1850: Carpenter.
1860: Dressing shoes.

• Census: 1850: Horace Studley, æ 40, M., Carpenter, b. MA; Maria, 46, F., b. MA; Horace C., 15, F.
[sic], Shoemaker, b. MA, attended School; Margaret S. Studley, 11, F., b. MA, attended School;
Rebecca R., 9, F., b. MA, attended School; Timothy, 5, M, b. MA, attended School.
1860: Horace Studley, æ 50, M., Dressing Shoes, Value of Personal Estate $50, b. MA; Rose [Maria's
maiden name], 56, F., b. MA; Rebecca, 14, F., b. MA.
1880: Enumerated with wife Maria and son Horace C. as living with daughter Rebecca and son-in-law
Joshua W., Brewer, q.v.

Horace married Maria ROSE, daughter of Timothy ROSE and Mercy UNKNOWN,. Maria was born circa
Apr 1804 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Jun 1882 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 78.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 2 mos.  Married. "Maria Studley (Rose)"
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Children from this marriage were:
5825 M i. Horace C. STUDLEY was born in Nov 1834 in MA.

• Occupation: 1880-1900: Cook.

• Residence: 1880-1900: Enumerated in the Census as living with sister Rebecca and
brother-in-law Joshua W., Brewer, q.v.

+ 5826 M ii. George STUDLEY was born circa Sep 1836 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 19 Jul 1878 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 41.

5827 F iii. Margaret S. STUDLEY was born circa 1839.

Margaret married Thomas R. BEARCE, son of Solomon BEARCE and Sally
UNKNOWN, on 4 Oct 1856 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born
circa 1834 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1856: Tackmaker.

5828 F iv. Rebecca STUDLEY was born on 23 Aug 1845 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1910: Brewer, Rebecca, Head, F., W., æ 64, Widow, bore 0 children, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Studley, Charles A.,
Grand Nephew, M., W., 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Silver Works Plater, reads,
writes; Brener [sic?], Robert, Boarder, M., W., 82, Single, b. England, parents b. England,
Immigrated 1892, Naturalized, speaks English, Press Work Machinist, reads, writes.
1920: Brewer, Rebecca, Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 74, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Brewer, Rebecca, Head, Rents Home at $35/mo., Owns Radio, F., W., æ 84, Widow,
Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Rebecca married Joshua BREWER, son of Thomas BREWER and Martha
UNKNOWN, on 24 Dec 1868 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Joshua was born
circa 12 Sep 1837 in Bolton, England, died on 8 Jun 1909 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 71, and was buried on 11 Jun 1909 in Mayflower Hill Cemetery,
Taunton, Bristol Co., MA. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1868: Clerk.
1880-1909: Machinist.

• Census: 1880: Brewer, Joshua W., W., M., æ 42, Married, Machinist, b. England, parents
b. England; Rebecca, W., F., 34, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Studley, Horace, W., M., 70, Father-in-Law, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA; Maria, W.,
F., 75, Mother-in-Law, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA; Horace C., W., M., 46, Brother-
in-Law, Single, Cook, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Brewer, Joshua W., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1837, æ 63, M 31 yrs, b. England, parents
b. England, Immigrated 1848, here 52 yrs, Machinist, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns
Mortgaged Home; Rebecca, Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1845, 54, Married 31 yrs., bore 0
children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Studley, Horace C.,
Brother-in-Law, W., M., b. Nov 1834, 65, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Cook, reads,
writes, speaks English; Charles O., [grand] Nephew, W., M., b. Jul 1888, 11, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 8 mos. 27 days.  Married.

+ 5829 M v. Timothy STUDLEY was born circa 1845 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3413.  Hiram STUDLEY (Jabez STUDLEY III 1772, Keturah SIMMONS 728, Fear SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Apr 1812 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Jul
1855 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 43.
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• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.
1855: House carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Hiram Studley, æ 38, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. MA; Esther, 34, F.,
b. MA.

• Age at Death: 44 yrs.  Married.

Hiram married Sarah A. BRETT.

The child from this marriage was:
5830 F i. Mary Robertson STUDLEY was born on 13 Mar 1844 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 16 Aug 1844 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 6 mos.

Hiram next married Esther HOLLIS in May 1845 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Esther was born
circa 1817 and died prob. 1867 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

• Census: 1860: Esther Studley, æ 44, F., Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate $500, b.
MA; Abby A., 9, F., b. MA, attended School; Sarah E., 8, F., b. MA, attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
5831 M i. Hiram A. STUDLEY was born on 11 Jun 1848 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 21 Sep 1849 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 3 mos.

5832 F ii. Abby A. STUDLEY was born circa 1851 in MA.

5833 F iii. Sarah E. STUDLEY was born circa 17 Mar 1852 and died on 9 Jul 1869 in Hanover,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 17. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 17 yrs. 3 mos. 22 days.

5834 F iv. Unidentified STUDLEY was born on 19 Aug 1850 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Aug 1850 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3417.  Joseph FORD Jr. (Beulah SAMPSON 1773, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jun 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Jul 1866 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Identity: Cushing says that it was not Joseph Ford Jr that Aseneth McLaughlin married but rather she
married the father, Joseph Ford, who had first married Beulah Sampson.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs.

Joseph married Asenath McLAUGHLIN, daughter of Daniel McLAUGHLIN and Asenath
STETSON, on 20 Apr 1820. Asenath was born in 1796 and died on 15 May 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 65.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says circa 1796 and Cushing says 15 Mar 1791.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs 2 mos.

Children from this marriage were:
5835 M i. Benjamin Prior FORD was born on 3 Mar 1821.

Benjamin married Mary HUNT.
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5836 M ii. Elijah T. FORD was born on 5 Jul 1823.

Elijah married Betsey MYRICK.

5837 M iii. George FORD was born on 14 Sep 1825.

5838 M iv. Nathan FORD was born on 16 Jun 1828.

Joseph next married Pamela McLAUTHLIN on 23 Jan 1825 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Pamela was born Cal 23 Feb 1787 and died on 23 Jun 1849 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about
age 62.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs 4 nos.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5839 F i. Jane FORD was born on 27 Nov 1825 and died on 14 Oct 1855 at age 29.

+ 5840 M ii. Kenelm/Kaenelme FORD was born on 14 Sep 1830 and died from 1909 to 1914 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

+ 5841 F iii. Julia H. FORD was born on 20 Jul 1828 and died in 1889 at age 61.

Joseph next married Sarah HATCH on 2 Oct 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3418.  Briggs FORD (Beulah SAMPSON 1773, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 23 Nov 1827 and died on 23 Oct 1873 at age 45.

• Identity: Cushing does not list a Briggs Ford as a child of Joseph and Beulah Sampson Ford.

Briggs married Emily J. WALKER, daughter of John Isaiah WALKER and Emily WADSWORTH, on 25
Nov 1849. Emily was born from Oct 1828 to 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5842 F i. Pamela M. FORD was born on 20 Sep 1853 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Pamela married Andrew PETERSON on 1 Jan 1875.

5843 M ii. Briggs Henry FORD was born on 14 Sep 1855 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Briggs married Lillian G. ALDEN.

5844 F iii. Bertha FORD was born circa 1857 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Bertha married Unidentified WALKER.

3423.  Augustus C. SAMPSON (Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 24 Aug 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 21 Jul 1896 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: 1863: East Boston, MA.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Ship wright/builder.

• Census: 1850: Augustus Sampson, æ 43, M., Ship wright, Real estate value $1,800, b. MA; Sally, 46,
F., b. MA; Sarah J., 20, F., b. MA; Ruth B., 18, F., b. MA; Augustus C., 14, M., b. MA, attends
school;Frances E., 9, F., b. MA, attends school.
1860: Augustus Sampson, æ 53, M., Ship Builder, Value of Real Estate $3,800, Value of Personal
Estate $1,500, b. MA; Sally, 56, F., b. MA; Augustus C., 25, M., Ship Carpenter, b. MA; Frances E.,
19, F., b. MA; Mary Grover, 18, F., Domestic, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Augustus, æ 64, M., W., Ship Builder, b. MA, 21; Sally B., 66, F., W., b. MA;
Augustus C., 35, M., W., Ship Carp.[ente]r, b. MA, 21; Orne, Alonzo [Son-in-Law], 29, M., W., Clerk
in Stoere, b. MA, 21; Frances E. [Daughter], F., W., Keep.[in]g House, b. MA; Fannie [Granddaughter],
8, F., W., At[tendine]g School, b. MA, attended School; Sally B. [Granddaughter], 7, F., W., At[tendin]
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g School, b. MA, attended School; Laven, Annie, 23, F., W., Dom[estic] Servant, b. Ireland, parents
foreign born.
1880: Sampson, Augustus, W., M., æ 73, Married, Ship Builder, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sally, W., F.,
76, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; A. Cabbot, W., M., 45, Son, Single, Ship
Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sensmore, Annie, W., F., 31, Servant, Widowed, Domestic, b. NY,
parents b. Ireland; Theresa, W., F., 11, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Age at Death: 89 yrs. 10 mos. 27 days. Married.

Augustus married Sally C. BREWSTER, daughter of Cyrus BREWSTER and Ruth SAMSON, on 20 Nov
1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sally was born on 27 Jul 1803 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Jun 1881 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Identity: Hutchinson has this individual the daughter of Joshua Brewster and Lydia Weston, however
the Duxbury VR Deaths of 1881 definitely list the parents as Cyrus Brewster and Ruth Sampson.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 11 mos.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5845 F i. Sarah Jane SAMPSON was born on 14 Jul 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 25 Aug 1898 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

+ 5846 F ii. Ruth B. SAMPSON was born on 17 Sep 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 27 Jan 1900 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 68, and was buried in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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5847 M iii. Augustus Cabot SAMPSON was born on 16 Jun 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 27 Jul 1897 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1860-1880: Ship carpenter.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs. 1 mo. 11 days. Married. [Either the years are one too many here or the
Duxbury Birth records are misdated by a year.SBCWJR]

5848 F iv. Frances Elliot/Elett SAMPSON  was born on 29 May 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Sep 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2y.

+ 5849 F v. Frances Eliot/Elliot SAMPSON  was born on 5 May 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3424.  Capt. Erastus SAMPSON  (Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 28 Aug 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 17 May 1885 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: Using the age of death reported in Erastus' record of death, his date of birth would have
been 28 Jul 1808.

• Occupation: Ship-master.

• Misc.: 1841: Pew #81, First Parish Meeting House, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA

• Residence: In Duxbury for most of his life but in Boston (1863) in retirement.

• Census: 1850: Erastus Sampson, æ 41, M., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $3,000, b. MA; Elizabeth, 41,
F. b. MA; Agnes, 7, F, b. MA, at school.
1880: Sampson, Erastus, W., M., æ 71, Married, Agent of Steam Boat Line, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Elizabeth W., W., F., 71, Wife, Married, Keeps house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Agnes E., W., F., Single,
At Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; McGiwney, Kate, W., F., 30, Servant, Single, Servant, cannot read or
write, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 9 mos. 19 days. Widower.

Erastus married Elizabeth WINSOR, daughter of Nathaniel WINSOR Jr. and Hannah LORING, on 21
Nov 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born on 25 Jul 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 11 Jan 1885 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Death: Vinton says July.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 6 mos. 17 days.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5850 M i. Erastus Bertrand SAMPSON was born on 19 Jul 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 22 Jul 1916 at age 84, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

5851 F ii. Mary Elizabeth SAMPSON  was born on 10 May 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Mar 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 6.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 6 yrs. 10 mos. "ch. Erastus and Elizabeth"

5852 F iii. Agnes Elizabeth SAMPSON was born on 9 Jan 1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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3426.  Daniel SAMPSON (Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born 2 or 3 Nov 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 14 Jun 1834 in Matanzas, [Cuba?] at
age 21, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR says 22 Nov 1812.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. "ch. levi and Sophia."

Daniel married Mary W. ALDEN, daughter of John ALDEN and Mary/Polly WINSOR,  in 1830. Mary
was born on 28 Oct 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Mar 1897 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1880: Cushman, Mary, W., F., æ 68, Widow, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Walter
F., W., M., 28, Son, Single, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 4 mos. 7 days. [computes to birth on 29 Dec 1811]

The child from this marriage was:
5853 M i. Daniel SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 1831.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says "1834/1835" in Duxbury, MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Mariner.

3427.  Capt. Simeon SAMPSON (Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 20 Feb 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died in 1888 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts at age 73, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: Ship-master.

• Residence: 1863, Lot 14, Como, Whiteside Co., IL. Dec 1838: Arrived with family from
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: See wife Caroline. Simeon apparently away during 1850 census.
1860: Simeon Sampson, age 46, male, Farming, Value of Real Estate $10000, Value of Personal Estate
$3000, b. MA; Caroline, 42, f., b. MA; Walter, 24, m., Farmer, b. IL; Lucy, 18, f., Domestic, b. IL,
attended school within year; George, 13, m., b. IL, school; Helen White, 20, f., b. NY.

• Place of Death: Probably Como, IL.

Simeon married Caroline Amelia SAMSON, daughter of William SAMSON and Caroline SPRAGUE, in
1830. Caroline was born on 6 Mar 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Mar 1900 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says Dec 1816.

• Residence: East Boston, MA.

• Census: 1850: Caroline Sampson, age 33, F., value of real estate $1500, b. MA; Walter, 13, m., b. IL;
Lucy S., 9, f., b. IL; George A., 3, m., b. IL.
 

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 13 days.

Children from this marriage were:
5854 F i. Lucy Sprague SAMPSON was born in 1837. She never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson and Stubbins say 1841.

• Place of Birth: Stubbins says Whiteside Co., IL.
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5855 M ii. Walter Sprague SAMPSON was born in 1839.

• Identity: Hutchinson give his middle initial as "O" or "D" and his date of birth as 1837.

• Date and Place of Birth: Stubbins says 1837 in Whiteside Co., IL.

Walter married Jennie FRENCH in 1867.

5856 F iii. Angeline SAMPSON was born in 1843 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died in
1845 in Whiteside Co., IL at age 2. She never married and had no children.

• Place of Birth: Stubbins says Whiteside Co., IL

+ 5857 M iv. George Agustus SAMPSON was born on 16 Dec 1848 in Whiteside Co., IL and died on 12
Sep 1897 at age 48.

5858 M v. Daniel SAMPSON was born in 1859 in Hopkins, Whiteside Co., Illinois and died in 1859 in
Hopkins, Whiteside Co., Illinois. He never married and had no children.

3430.  George Thomas SAMPSON  (Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 16 Feb 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 25 Feb 1910 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 91, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Ship-builder.
1880: Ship carpenter.
1900: Ship builder.
1910: Bank president.
 
 

• Census: 1860: Geo. T. Sampson, æ 41, M., Ship builder, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of
Personal Estate $2,000, b. MA; Elizabeth, 42, F., b. ME; Levi, 10, M., b. MA, attended School; Judith,
7, F., b. MA, attended School; Edward, 4, M., b. MA; Levi Sampson [father], 77, M., Ship builder, b.
MA; Eunice Low [mother-in-law], 72, F., b. ME.
1870: Sampson, Geo. T., æ 52, M., W., Ship Builder & Rep, Value of Real Estate $6,800, Value of
Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA, 21; Elizabeth, 52, F., W., Keeping house, b. MA; Levi, 20, M., W.,
Jour[neyman?] Machinist (Marine), b. MA; Judith, 19, F., W., At Home, b. MA; Edward N., 13, M.,
W., Att.[ends] School, attended School.
1880: Sampson, George T., W., M., æ 62, Married, Ship Carpenter, b. MA, parents  b. MA; Elizabeth,
W., F., 62, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. ME, parents b. ME; Judith, W., F., 28, Daughter, Single,
At Home, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME; Edward N., W., M., 27, Single, Book Keeper, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. ME.
1900: Sampson, George T., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1819, æ 81, married 50 yrs, b, MA, parents b. MA,
Ship builder, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Elizabeth, Wife, W., F., b. Mar
1818, 82, married 50 yrs, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks
English; Levi, Son, W., M., b. Aug 1851, 49, Married 19 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME,
Machinist, reads, writes, speaks English; Judith, Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1852, 47, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Edward N., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1857, 42,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, Civil engineer, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 91 yrs 7 days. Married.

• Date of Death: Cushing says 23 Feb 1910.

George married Elizabeth LOWE, daughter of John LOWE and Eunice GROWE/GROW, on 20 Sep 1848.
Elizabeth was born circa 22 Jun 1818 in York, York Co., Maine, died on 25 Sep 1910 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 92, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1823.

• Age at Death: 92 yrs. 3 mos. 3 days.

Children from this marriage were:
5859 M i. Levi B. SAMPSON was born on 11 Aug 1849 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, died

in 1923 at age 74, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

5860 F ii. Judith SAMPSON was born on 14 Jun 1851 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, died in
1900 at age 49, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

5861 M iii. Edward Nason SAMPSON  was born on 17 Jul 1856 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts,
died on 24 Jun 1951 at age 94, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., MA.

• Middle name: Hutchinson says "Mason."

• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says 18 Jul 1856.

Edward married Caroline R. UNKNOWN. Caroline was born in 1874, died in 1988 at age
114, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

3431.  Lucy Winsor SAMPSON  (Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 13 Jan 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Elgin, Kane Co., Illinois.

• Date of Birth: Vinton says 1831 which is obviously a typo as she married in 1841.

Lucy married Edmund GIFFORD, son of Paul GIFFORD and Mary/Polly SAMPSON,  on 25 Jul 1841 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edmund was born Perhaps circa 1810.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Elgin, IL.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2103 on Page 440)

Lucy next married Unidentified SAMPSON.

3435.  Blaney Eaton SAMPSON  (Blaney Jr. 1776, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 23 May 1805 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Manufacturer and machinist.

• Residence: Clinton, then circa 1850 to Boston, MA.

Blaney married Abigail H. HUDSON.  They had no children.

• Of: West Boylston, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Blaney next married Beulah Stow MOORE, daughter of Unidentified MOORE and Unknown,.

• Of: Marlborough, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5862 F i. Abigail H. SAMPSON was born on 11 Jun 1836.

Abigail married James GIBSON.
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• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5863 M ii. Waldo Blaney SAMPSON  was born on 26 Dec 1839.

5864 F iii. Adeline SAMPSON was born on 4 Dec 1845.

3438.  Lot Philips SAMPSON  (Blaney Jr. 1776, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 6 Feb 1811 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Mason and farmer.

• Residence: 1863. Princeton, MA'

Lot married Sarah Weeks MOORE, daughter of Unidentified MOORE and Unknown,.

Children from this marriage were:
5865 M i. Albert Phillips SAMPSON .

• Residence: Princeton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Albert married Julia HOWE.

• Of: Princeton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

5866 F ii. Sarah Jane SAMPSON.

3439.  Betsey Davis SAMPSON  (Blaney Jr. 1776, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Dec 1812 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Sep 1845 in
Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

• Age at Death: 33.

Betsey married William SAMPSON, son of Amasa SAMPSON and Nancy MEARS,. William was born on
25 Sep 1806 in Lancaster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5867 M i. William M. SAMPSON  was born on 26 Jun 1830 in Massena, St. Lawrence Co., New York.

5868 F ii. Loesa M. SAMPSON was born on 6 Jun 1837 in Grafton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

5869 F iii. Betsey L. SAMPSON was born circa 3 Jun 1837 and died on 3 Nov 1838 in Grafton,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 1.

5870 F iv. Maria SAMPSON was born on 14 Aug 1840 in Grafton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

5871 F v. Augusta Angeline SAMPSON was born on 18 Dec 1844 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

3444.  Levi SAMPSON (Blaney Jr. 1776, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born in 1824 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863, Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: ADOPTED. Not a natural child of Blaney and Martha Eaton Sampson.

Levi married Mary H. WISE on 29 Apr 1856. Mary was born circa 1826.

Children from this marriage were:
5872 M i. Arthur Eugene SAMPSON was born on 3 Jul 1857 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.
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• Misc.: Not a blood descendant of "grandfather" Blaney Sampson.

5873 F ii. Alice Gertrude SAMPSON was born on 16 Feb 1860.

• Misc.: Not a blood descendant of "grandfather" Blaney Sampson.

+ 5874 M iii. Alfred Levi SAMPSON was born in 1863 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1939 in Alton, Belknap Co. NH at age 76.

3445.  William SAMPSON  (Amasa 1777, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 25 Sep 1806 in Lancaster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

William married Betsey Davis SAMPSON, daughter of Blaney SAMPSON Jr. and Martha EATON,.
Betsey was born on 6 Dec 1812 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Sep 1845 in
Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

• Age at Death: 33.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3439 on Page 661)

William next married Mary Carter JONES, daughter of Amassa JONES and Martha WOODS, Int. 5 Sep
1846. Mary was born on 4 Nov 1807 and died on 28 Feb 1869 at age 61. They had no children.

• Of: Leominster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

3450.  Catherine E. SAMPSON (Amasa 1777, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1826.

• Parentage: Vinton says that she was a daughter of Isaac and an unknown wife and granddaughter of
Jonathan Sampson, Jr. (1759-c1843) and Susan Rice.

Catherine married Charles NASH, son of Onesimus NASH and Pamela HINSDALE, on 17 Apr 1849 in
Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 3 Jul 1824.

Children from this marriage were:
5875 M i. Charles Lewis NASH was born on 28 Aug 1850 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts

and died on 14 Jul 1854 at age 3. He never married and had no children.

5876 F ii. Emma Frances NASH was born on 31 Jan 1853 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

5877 M iii. Frank Lewis NASH was born on 2 Oct 1855 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

3455.  William Harlow EATON  (Olive SAMPSON 1778, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jun 1823 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

William married Caroline M. UNKNOWN 1855 or 1856. Caroline was born in 1852.

Children from this marriage were:
5878 F i. Unidentified EATON was born on 23 Sep 1855 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

5879 M ii. William Kimball EATON was born on 22 Nov 1857 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

3457.  Olive A. EATON (Olive SAMPSON 1778, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born in 1828 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.
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Olive married Willard HARRIS, son of Thomas HARRIS and Abigail UNKNOWN, on 22 Dec 1847.
Willard was born in 1820.

The child from this marriage was:
5880 M i. Samuel Leonard HARRIS was born on 7 Jul 1849 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

3458.  Lydia Augusta SAMPSON  (Robert III (Capt.) 1779, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Dec 1822.

Lydia married Washburn W. WOODWARD on 23 Oct 1845. Washburn was born circa 1817 in Fitchburg,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
5881 M i. Unidentified WOODWARD was born on 7 Oct 1852 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 8 Oct 1852. He never married and had no children.

3459.  Sarah Maria SAMPSON  (Robert III (Capt.) 1779, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Apr 1825 in Plymouth, MA and died in 1906 at age 81.

• Residence: 1863, Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married Lincoln J. McINTIRE on 17 Sep 1846. Lincoln was born circa 1821 in Fitchburg, Worcester
Co., Massachusetts and died before 1856.

• Of: Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5882 F i. Louisa Maria McINTIRE  was born on 24 Jun 1847 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

5883 M ii. Farrington Adams McINTIRE  was born on 14 Aug 1849 in Keene, NH and died on 10 Jun
1850. He never married and had no children.

Sarah next married Ira CARLETON on 26 Nov 1856.  They had no children.

3468.  Mary Sophia PROCTOR  (Mary SAMPSON 1780, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Feb 1825 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Sep
1863 at age 38.

Mary married John B. HOLMAN circa 1842. John was born in 1817.

• Middle initial: Hutchinson also gives it as "S."

• Of: Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5884 F i. Ellen Maria HOLMAN  was born on 10 Jul 1843 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

5885 F ii. Lydia A. HOLMAN was born in 1846 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

5886 M iii. John P. HOLMAN was born on 9 Oct 1848 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and
died on 15 Jun 1849. He never married and had no children.

5887 F iv. Eliza Amanda HOLMAN was born in May 1850 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

5888 F v. Harriet Ann HOLMAN was born on 12 Nov 1852 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
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Massachusetts and died on 25 Nov 1863 at age 11. She never married and had no children.

3488.  Lucy Sampson HOLMES  (Lucy SAMSON 1796, Oliver SAMSON 745, Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jun 1821 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lucy married Lewis Thomas GRAY, son of Lewis GRAY and Judith HOLMES, on 11 Apr 1841. Lewis
was born circa 1818 in MA.

• Census: 1850: Lewis T. Gray, æ 32, M., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $1500, m. MA; Lucy S., 29,
F., b. MA; Mary L., 8, F., b. MA, attended School; Hellen J., 6, F., b. MA, attended School; Adaline, 3,
F., b. MA; Lydia Gray, 25, F., b. MA.

• Occupation: 1844: Blacksmith.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5889 F i. Mary Lewis GRAY was born on 5 Feb 1842 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died in 1892 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

5890 F ii. Helen GRAY was born on 3 Aug 1844 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5891 F iii. Adaline GRAY was born circa 1847 in MA.

3491.  George SAMPSON  (Mary/Polly SAMSON 1797, Oliver SAMSON 745, Anna SAMPSON 196,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Oct 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 15 Aug 1881 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Shipwright.
1881: Mechanic.

• Residence: 1863: Duxbury, MA.

• Census: 1850: George Sampson, æ 41, M., Shipwright, Real estate value $1,000, b. MA; Isabella, 40,
F., b. MA; Elizabeth S., 10, F., b. MA, attends school; Mercy S. Soule, 15, F., b. MA, attends school;
Gaius Sampson, 31, M., Mariner, b. MA; Sally H., 29 F., b. MA; Sally B. Laudon, 51, F., b. MA.
1860: George Sampson, æ 48, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal Estate
$500, b. MA; Isabella, 46, F., b. MA; Elizabeth S., 20, F., Seamstress, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Geo., æ 61, M., W., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate
$800, b. MA, 21; Isabella, 60, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Sally H, 49, F., W., Housekeeping, Value
of Real Estate $1700, Value of Personal Estate $1500, b. MA; Loudon, Sally B., 71, No Occupation, b.
MA.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 10 mos. 2 days.

George married Isabella SOULE/SOULES, daughter of Charles SOULE/SOULES and Mercy SPRAGUE, 
on 15 Dec 1833. Isabella was born on 23 Mar 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died in 1885 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth for Isabella and her twin Caroline: The second year
is 1811.

• Misc.: Twin of Caroline.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5892 F i. Elizabeth/Lizzie S. SAMPSON was born on 29 Mar 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 10 Jan 1920.

3494.  Mary Otis SAMPSON  (Mary/Polly SAMSON 1797, Oliver SAMSON 745, Anna SAMPSON 196,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jun 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
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on 28 Jul 1863 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs. 1 mo. 26 days. Married.

Mary married George Odin FROTHINGHAM, son of Isaac Call FROTHINGHAM  and Joanna
SAMSON, on 16 Mar 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. George was born on 6 Aug 1808 and
died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Brewer.

• Census:
1850: George O. Frrothingham, æ 42, M., Brewer, b. MA; Mary, 34, F., b. MA; Isaac H., 18, M., Clerk,
b. MA; Helen M., 15, F., b. MA, attended School; Geo., 9, M., b. MA, attended School; Charles E., 6,
M., b. MA, attended School; catharine Corkley, 20, F., b. Ireland.
1860: Geo. O. Frothingham, æ 53, M., Brewer, Value of Real Estate $5,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. MA; Mary O., 43, b. MA; Helen M., 24 F., b. MA; George B., 19, M., Clerk, b. MA; Isaac
H., 28, Post Office Clerk, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA; Hannah Dary, 25, F., Domestic, b.
Ireland; Elizabeth T. Delano, 24, F., Dress Maker, b. MA; Olive R. Sampson [1st cousin of wife] , 35,
F., Dress Maker, b. MA.
1870: Not located.
1880: Frothingham, Geo. O., W., M., æ 71, father, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA; Geo. B., W., M.,
39, Son, Married, Prof.[essor] of Vocal Music, b. MA, parents b. MA; Maria E., W., F., 36, Wife [of
Geo. B.], House Keeping, b. NH, parents b. MA; Geo. W., W., M., 12, Son, Single, attending School,
attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH; Delano, Mrs. E. T., W., F., 70, Widowed, b. MA,
parents b. MA.

• Date of Death: poss. 1890, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Still living on 28 Jul 1863.

Children from this marriage were:
5893 F i. Helen Maria FROTHINGHAM  was born on 24 Dec 1834.

Helen married William Henry BROWN, son of Josiah W. BROWN and Mary C.
UNKNOWN, on 12 Sep 1864 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. William was born circa
1833 in Bolton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1864: Merchant.

5894 M ii. George Arthur FROTHINGHAM was born on 5 Feb 1838 and died on 28 Sep 1840 at age
2. He never married and had no children.

+ 5895 M iii. George Byron FROTHINGHAM  was born on 12 Apr 1841 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 28 Apr 1910 and 1920.

5896 M iv. Charles Edgar FROTHINGHAM  was born on 25 Sep 1844 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Jun 1852 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 7. He
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 7 yrs. 8 mos. 8 days. Single.

3495.  Gaius SAMPSON Jr.  (Mary/Polly SAMSON 1797, Oliver SAMSON 745, Anna SAMPSON 196,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Dec 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 13 Dec 1857 off St. Henena at age 39.

• Occupation: Ship-master, Mariner.
 

• Census: 1850: (living with brother George): Gaius Sampson, æ 31, M., Mariner, b. MA; Sally H., 29,
F., b. MA; Sally B. Laudon, 51, F., b. MA.
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• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 15 Dec 1818.

Gaius married Sarah Harvey LOWDEN, daughter of Harvey D. LOWDEN and Sally B. WINSOR, on 23
Jul 1843. Sarah was born circa 1821 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
5897 F i. Mary Louisa SAMPSON  was born on 30 Jun 1853 and died on 9 Sep 1853. She never

married and had no children.

3497.  Louisa Williams SAMPSON  (Mary/Polly SAMSON 1797, Oliver SAMSON 745, Anna SAMPSON 196,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Apr 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Louisa married Charles Horace HERBERT on 9 Nov 1848 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.
Charles was born in 1825.

• Of: Concord, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Military Service: 1863. Sutler in army.

Children from this marriage were:
5898 M i. Charles Arthur HERBERT was born on 1 May 1849 in Concord, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

5899 F ii. Mary Louisa HERBERT was born on 29 Jul 1853.

5900 F iii. Helen George HERBERT was born on 11 Aug 1860 and died on 11 Dec 1861 at age 1. She
never married and had no children.

• Date of Death: Htchinson says 21 Dec 1861.

3502.  Samuel BRADFORD Jr. (Anne/Anna SAMPSON 1804, Thomas SAMSON 749, Anna SAMPSON 196,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Feb 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 11 Jan 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

• Occupation: 1846: Nail manufacturer.
1850-1856: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: [Living with Asa Weston, 66 year old mariner] Samuel Bradford, Jr., æ 25, M.
Shoemaker, b. MA; Lydia J., 21, F., b. MA; Anna R., 8/12, F., b. MA

• Age at Death: 31 yrs. Married.

Samuel married Lydia J. SAMPSON, daughter of Rufus SAMPSON and Sally B. GIBBS, on 26 Jul 1846
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 8 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Sarah Ann.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR also lists two alternative dates of 6 or 7 Nov 1828.

Children from this marriage were:
5901 F i. Mary Loring BRADFORD was born circa 16 Nov 1846 in MA and died on 8 Sep 1848 in

Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 9 mos. 23 days.

5902 F ii. Anna Richmond BRADFORD was born on 9 Nov 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 7 Feb 1876 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.
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• Middle initial: Also given as "B".

• Age at Death: 26 yrs. 3 mos. Single.

3504.  Ichabod PETERSON (Sally SAMSON 1805, Thomas SAMSON 749, Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Oct 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1844: Rigger.

Ichabod married Josephine SAMPSON, daughter of Perez H. SAMPSON and Sally WESTON, on 25 Dec
1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Josephine was born on 3 Apr 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
5903 M i. Waldo H. PETERSON was born on 10 Mar 1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 5 Sep 1863 in Lake Erie at age 19. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1863: Rigger.

• Civil War Service: Lake Erie. Died of wounds.

• Age at Death: 19 yrs. 5 mos. 26 days. Single.

3507.  William PETERSON (Sally SAMSON 1805, Thomas SAMSON 749, Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Oct 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1879.

• Occupation: 1848: Mariner.
1859-1870: Shipmaster.
1880: Farmer

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as living with wife Louisa at father-in-law Perez H. Sampson's home, q.v.
1860: Wm. Peterson, æ 38, M., Ship Master, value of Real Estate $1500, Value of Personal Estate
$850, b. MA; Hannah T., 21, F., b. MA; Helen M., 8, F., b. MA.
1870: Peterson, Wm., æ 49, M., W., Mast.[er] Mariner, value of Real Estate $1450, Value of Personal
Estate $2000, b. MA, 21; Jane L., 36, F., W., Keeping House, b. England, parents foreign born; Willie
H., 5, M., W., at Home, b. at Sea, mother foreign born; Helen [daughter by 1st wife], 18, F., W., no
Occupation, b. MA, mother foreign born [sic!]; Henry T., 3, M., W., at Home, b. MA, mother foreign
born; Richard B., 5/12, M., W., at Home, b. MA, mother foreign born, Richard B. b. Jan.
1880: Peterson, William, W., M., æ 59, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Jane L., W., F., 45,
Wife, married, Keeping house, b. England, parents b. England; William, 15, Son, Single, at Home,
attended School, b. at sea, father b. MA, mother b. England; Harry L., 14, Son, Single, at Home,
attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Hendry, Isabella, W., F., 56, S[er]v[an]t,
Single, Widow, Servant, b. Scotland, parents b. Scotland.

William married Louisa C. SAMPSON, daughter of Perez H. SAMPSON and Sally WESTON, on 17 Dec
1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Louisa was born on 29 Dec 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Apr 1857 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 37.

• Age at Death: 37 yrs. 3 mos. 27 days.  Married

The child from this marriage was:
5904 F i. Helen M. PETERSON was born circa 1853 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Helen married Frederick C. BAILEY, son of Thomas BAILEY and Cynthia
UNKNOWN, on 14 May 1873 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Frederick was born
on 14 Nov 1849 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

668 Produced by Legacy

• Occupation: 1873: Mariner.

William next married Hannah T. FORD, daughter of Joshua H. FORD and Sally W. SAMPSON, on 19 Jun
1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 9 Jul 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. bet. 27 Aug 1860 and 1865 at age 21.

• Date of Death: Not found in the MA VR.  Since William's third wife, Jane L (born in England), appears
in the Kingston Census of 1870 and they have a son Willie H., age 5, whose mother is listed as "foreign
born," it would appear that Hannah T. had died between the date of the 1860 Census and the date of
Willie H. Peterson's birth.[SBCWJR]

William next married Jane L. BOWELL by 1865 in prob. England. Jane was born circa 1834 in London,
England.

Children from this marriage were:
5905 M i. Willie H. PETERSON was born circa 1865 at Sea.

5906 M ii. Henry T. PETERSON was born on 25 Jul 1866 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Omitted from MA VR. Possibility that his actually the date of his older
brother William/Willie H. who also does not appear in the MA VR.[SBCWJR]

5907 M iii. Richard B. PETERSON was born on 13 Jan 1870 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Sep 1870 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 8 mos.

3517.  Joseph BREWSTER Jr. (Sarah HUNT 1808, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Jan 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Jul
1887 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Occupation: 1887: Fisherman.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. Widower.

Joseph married Almira BAKER, daughter of Edward D. BAKER and Olive/Sarah UNKNOWN, in
1828. Almira was born on 6 Mar 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 May 1867 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Surname: Hutchinson says "Barker."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5908 M i. Wilbur Fisk BREWSTER was born on 27 May 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5909 M ii. Joseph Bartlett BREWSTER was born on 10 May 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Sep 1852 at age 16.

• Occupation: 1852: Caulker.

Joseph married Ellen Maria SAMPSON,  daughter of Eden Sprague SAMPSON and Polly
SAMPSON, on 26 Sep 1852. Ellen was born on 22 May 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. They had no children.

+ 5910 M iii. Henry Otis BREWSTER was born on 19 Oct 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 21 Mar 1908 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
69.

3520.  Nancy BREWSTER (Sarah HUNT 1808, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
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Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jul 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Sarah.

Nancy married Capt. James Churchill ELLIS, son of Joel ELLIS and Clarissa/Clara CHURCHILL, on 25
Dec 1830 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born on 18 Jun 1806 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Oct 1875 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Occupation: 1843-1850: Farmer.
1850: Sawyer.
1875: Mechanic. Vol 275, p. 328

• Census: 1850: James C. Ellis, æ 42, M., Sawyer, b. MA; Nancy, 40, F., b. MA; Henry K., 19, M.,
Boxmaker, b. MA; Sarah, 14, F., b. MA, attended School; Nancy W., 12, F., b. MA, attended School;
Isabella, 10, F., b. MA, attended School; Unice A., 6, F., b. MA; James F., 3/12, M., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs. 3 mos. 16 days Married Son of Joel and Clara Ellis who were both born in
Plympton.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5911 M i. Henry Kneeland ELLIS was born on 15 Sep 1831 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5912 F ii. Sarah James ELLIS was born on 11 Oct 1835 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Plympton VR also says 14 Oct 1835.

5913 F iii. Nancy Williams ELLIS was born on 14 Jun 1838 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of unidentified male Ellis.

5914 M iv. Unidentified ELLIS was born on 14 Jun 1838 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 14 Jun 1838 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and
had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Nancy Williams Ellis.

• Age at Death: "A few minutes."

5915 F v. Isabelle/Isabella Drew ELLIS  was born on 26 Feb 1840 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5916 F vi. Eunice Ada ELLIS was born on 15 Sep 1843 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5917 M vii. James Frederick ELLIS was born on 22 Mar 1850 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1871: Sawyer. Vol. 236, p. 417
1888: Sawyer. Vol. 389, p. 420

James married Eliza L. VERGE, daughter of Thomas VERGE and Unidentified
UNKNOWN, on 20 Jul 1871 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Eliza was born circa
1850 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

James next married Lydia Ann SHERMAN, daughter of Joseph SHERMAN and Lydia
UNKNOWN, on 28 Nov 1886 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born
circa 1847 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3521.  Sarah BREWSTER (Sarah HUNT 1808, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jul 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Jul
1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 21.
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• Misc.: Twin of Nancy.

Sarah married Nathaniel DELANO 3rd, son of Nathaniel DELANO Jr. and Elizabeth/Betsey HUNT, 
on 2 Dec 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 19 Jun 1807 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Feb 1893 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Occupation: 1847: Blacksmith.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5918 M i. George Ellis DELANO was born on 2 Oct 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3528.  Hiram HUNT (Samuel HUNT 1809, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Oct 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 May
1898 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

• Parentage: Duxbury VR mistakenly lists his stepmother Deborah Samson as his mother.

• Occupation: 1844-1898: Mariner.

• Residence: 1863, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Hiram married Hannah Cushing SAMPSON, daughter of Lt. George SAMPSON and Sally BARTLETT, 
on 17 Nov 1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 17 Feb 1810 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Place of Birth: Duxbury VR say Duxbury.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3225 on Page 617)

3530.  Capt. Edward Gray HUNT  (Samuel HUNT 1809, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born from 0015 to 18 Mar 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Jul 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 2 Jul 1818 as does the Duxbury VR.

• Occupation: 1846-1871: Mariner.

• Census: 1860: Edward G. Hunt, æ 37 [sic], M., Mariner, b. MA; Emma M., 23, F., b. MA; Lucia E. [by
1st wife Lucia], 13, F., b. MA, attended School; Frederick G., 7, M., b. MA, attended School; Edward
M., 2, M., b. MA; Clarence, 6/12, M., b. MA.
1870: Hunt, Edward G., æ 52, M., W., Mariner, b. MA, 21; Emma M., 33, F., W., House Keeping, b.
MA; Eddie M., 12, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Lizzie E., 9, F., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School; Nellie G., 6, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Carrie M., 3, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Fannie,
2, F., W., b. MA; Hattie P., 9/12, F., W., at Home, b. MA, b. Sep [1869]; Prior, Sally G. [mother-in-
law], 66, F., W., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 53 yrs. 10 days.  Married.

Edward married Lucia W. PRIOR, daughter of Joseph PRIOR 3rd and Sarah G. WINSOR, on 15 Jun
1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucia was born on 25 Feb 1825 and died on 28 Sep 1848 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 23.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. 7 mos. 4 days.

The child from this marriage was:
5919 F i. Lucia Edward HUNT was born in Apr 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lucia married William P. SACKETT on 27 May 1866 in Albany, Albany Co., New York.
William was born in Long Island, NY.
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• Occupation: 1866: Merchant.

Edward next married Emma M. PRIOR, daughter of Joseph PRIOR 3rd and Sarah G. WINSOR, on 21 Jan
1852 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Emma was born on 25 Feb 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1880: Hunt, M. Emma, W., F., æ 43, Widow, keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Nellie G.,
W., F., 16, daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hattie P., W., F., 13,
Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carrie M., W., F., 12, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Fannie, W., F., 11, Daughter, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900-1920: Enumerated as a widow living with daughter Carrie M. and son-in-law Otis L. Soule, q.v.
 

Children from this marriage were:
5920 M i. Clarence B. HUNT was born circa 9 Oct 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 22 Oct 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 11. He never
married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 4 Dec 1859.

• Age at Death: 11 yrs 13 days.

5921 M ii. Frederick Gray HUNT was born on 2 Oct 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Nov 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 11.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 11 yrs. 13 days.

+ 5922 M iii. Edward Melville HUNT  was born on 11 Apr 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 3 Apr 1930.

+ 5923 F iv. Lizzie Ellsworth HUNT was born on 25 May 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5924 M v. Allan Melville HUNT was born circa 25 May 1862 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Sep 1862 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 mos. 24 days.

5925 F vi. Nellie G. HUNT was born in Mar 1866 in MA.

• Residence: 1900: Enumerated in 1900 Census as a 34 year old single woman living with
her sister Carrie M. and brother-in-law Otis L. Soule, q.v.
1920: Enumerated as the widow Swan aged 54 living withsister Carrie M. and brother-in-
law Otis L. Soule, q.v. No appearance in the Census of 1910 located under maiden name of
Swan.[SBCWJR}

• Occupation: 1900: Dry goods saleswoman.
1920: Dry goods reatail merchant.

Nellie married Unidentified SWAN.

+ 5926 F vii. Carrie M. HUNT was born circa 1867.

5927 F viii. Fannie P. HUNT was born on 24 May 1868 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5928 F ix. Hattie P. HUNT was born on 30 Sep 1869 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3532.  Ziba HUNT (Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1802.
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• Date of Birth: Hurtchinson says 25 Nov 1803.

Ziba married Diana CHANDLER, daughter of Asa CHANDLER Jr. and Diana SIMMONS, on 21 Jul 1826
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Diana was born on 7 Jun 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5929 F i. Adriana HUNT was born on 26 Oct 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5930 M ii. Unidentified HUNT was born circa 1831 and died young. He never married and had no
children.

+ 5931 F iii. Arabella HUNT was born on 7 Oct 1836.

+ 5932 F iv. Corrina F. HUNT was born on 12 Aug 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 5933 F v. Laura A. HUNT was born on 13 Jan 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died before 1880.

+ 5934 M vi. Oscar C. HUNT was born on 19 Jun 1845 in MA and died between 12 Jun 1900 and 16 Apr
1910.

+ 5935 F vii. Helen S. HUNT was born on 7 Sep 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 18 Jul 1880 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

3533.  Henry HUNT (Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born from 0002 to 25 Nov 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
prob. 1892 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR says 2 Dec 1805.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Sailmaker.
1870: Trader.
1880: Retired trader.

• Census: 1850: Henry Hunt, æ 45, M., Sail maker, Value of Real Estate $2,400, b. MA; Deborah Hunt,
41, F., b. MA; Julia H., 17, F., b. MA; Silvia W., 10, F., b. MA.
1860: Henry Hunt, æ 55, M, Sail Maker, Value of Real Estate $1700, Value of Personal Estate $6100,
b. MA; Deb[orah], 57, F., b. MA; Julia, 29, F., Seamstress, b. MA; Sylvia, 20, F., b. MA
1870: Hunt, Henry, æ 65, M., W., Trader, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$15,000, b. MA, 21; Deborah, 61, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Sylvia W., 30, F., W., No
Occupation, b. MA.
1880: Hunt, Henry, W., M., æ 75, Married, Retired Trader, b. MA, parents b. MA; Deborah F., W., F.,
70, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sylvia, W., F., 40, Daughter, Single, At
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Henry married Deborah FREEMAN, daughter of William FREEMAN and Welthea/Wealthy
SAMPSON, on 13 Nov 1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on 16 Jan 1809 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Jul 1895 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 86.

• Misc.: Twin of Abigail.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 6 mos. 10 days. Widow.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1863 on Page 376)

3535.  Mary Lewis HUNT  (Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Oct 1809.

Mary married Weston FREEMAN Jr., son of Weston FREEMAN and Laurana SPRAGUE, on 20 Dec
1832. Weston was born on 7 Mar 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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Children from this marriage were:
5936 F i. Mary W. FREEMAN was born on 19 Dec 1833.

5937 F ii. Helen T. FREEMAN was born on 3 Mar 1837.

5938 F iii. Faustina M. FREEMAN  was born on 17 Feb 1839.

5939 M iv. Walter H. FREEMAN was born on 10 Sep 1842.

5940 F v. Abby F. FREEMAN was born on 26 Oct 1844.

5941 F vi. Lydia J. FREEMAN was born on 31 Mar 1847.

3543.  Hannah Otis JOYCE (Jane HUNT 1812, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Nov 1822.

Hannah married Samuel W. HOLMES on 9 Sep 1844.

Children from this marriage were:
5942 M i. George T. HOLMES was born on 4 Oct 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5943 M ii. Frank T. HOLMES was born circa 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1883: Engineer.

Frank married Etta C. SAMPSON, daughter of Gustavus Griffith SAMPSON  and
Esther Clark BURGESS, on 24 Dec 1883 in Plymouth, MA. Etta was born from circa 1855
to 1856 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Domestic Servant.

3548.  Abigail J. WESTON (James WESTON Jr. 1817, Sarah SAMPSON 752, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Aug 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 Oct
1907 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 1 mo. 28 days.

• Residence: 1900: Enumerated in 1900 Census as a widow living with son Winslow Johnson, q.v.

Abigail married Winslow JOHNSON, son of Francis JOHNSON and Lucy TUPPER, on 4 Jul 1847 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Winslow was born on 4 May 1824 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1847: Seaman.
1848: Moulder of iron. [in both Kingston VR]
1850: Mariner.

• Census: 1850: [Living with Alexander B. and Betsey S. Foster family] Winslow, Johnson, æ 24, M.,
Mariner, Value of Real Estate $200, b. MA; Abigail W., 24, F., b. MA; Winslow P., 2, M., b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5944 M i. Winslow Parker JOHNSON  was born on 6 Jan 1848 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died between 6 May 1910 and 7 Jan 1920.

5945 F ii. Lucy Leffingwell/Lemngwell JOHNSON  was born on 15 Apr 1849 in Kingston, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died in Oct 1849. She never married and had no children.

Abigail next married Asa Sampson DELANO, son of Asa DELANO and Lydia Soule CUSHMAN, on 25
Nov 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Asa was born on 30 Oct 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1883 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.
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• Occupation: 1850: Housewright.
1858: Mechanic.
1860: Shipwright.
1870-1880: Farmer.
 

• Census: 1850: Asa S. Delano, æ 37, M., Housewright, Value of Real Estate $800, b. MA; Eunice T.,
30, F., b. MA; John P., 10, M, b. MA, attended School; Eunice T., 7, F., b. MA, attended School.
1860: Asa S. Delano, æ 47, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal Estate
$600, b. MA; Abby, 24, F., b. MA; John P., 20, M., Shoe Cutter, b. MA; Eunice F. [sic], 18, F.,
Seamstress, b. MA; Frank J., 9/12, b. MA.
1870: Delano, Asa S., æ 57, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,515, Value of Personal Estate
$825, b. MA, 21; Abby J., 44, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Frank, 10, M., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School; Edith A. [sister], 61, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA.
1880: Delano, Asa S., W., M., æ 67, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Abbie S., W., F., 54,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank J., W., M., 20, Son, Single, mariner, b.
MA, parents b. MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1708 on Page 331)

3549.  James M. WESTON (James WESTON Jr. 1817, Sarah SAMPSON 752, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Jun 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Apr
1899 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Occupation: 1856-1899: House carpenter/housewright.

• Age at Death: 1899: 70 yrs 9 mos. 21 days. Widower.

• Census:

James married Abby W. TORREY, daughter of George TORREY and Eliza DAY, circa 1855. Abby
was born on 22 Jun 1835 in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 5 Apr 1894 in Whitman, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 58, and was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs. 9 mos., 14 days. Married.

The child from this marriage was:
5946 M i. Frank H. WESTON was born on 10 Apr 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1800: Carpenter
1882: Mechanic.
1900-1910: Carpenter (House).
1920: Retail groceries dealer.
1930: Alms house helper.

• Census: 1900: Weston Lizzie, Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1855, æ 44, Married 17 yrs., bore 1
child, 1 survives [son of 1st marriage, q.v.], b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Frank H., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1856, 44, Married 17 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Estes, Edward V., Step Son,
W., M., b. Oct 1874, 25, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Meat Driver, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Weston, Frank H., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 28 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, House Carpenter, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Lizzie F., W.,
F., 54, Married 28 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Grocery Store Saleswoman, reads, writes; Cushman, Lucy, Sister-in-Law, F., W., 40,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Dress Maker [illegible], reads, writes.
1920: Weston, Frank H., Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 63, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Groceries Dealer;Lizzie, F., Wife, F.,
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W., 64, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: [Enumerated as a boarder with Benjamin S. and Ada V. Chase] Weston, Frank H.,
Boarder, M., W., æ 74, Widower, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Alms House Helper.

Frank married Lizzie F. CUSHMAN, daughter of Henry L. CUSHMAN and Sarah Jane
SAMPSON, on 28 Nov 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lizzie was born on
30 Sep 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died by 1930 at age 75.

• Occupation: Domestic.

3552.  Cordelia WESTON (Otis WESTON 1818, Sarah SAMPSON 752, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Mar 1830.

• Residence: 1910: Living with daughter Abbie J. Freeman, q.v.

Cordelia married Bradford FREEMAN Jr., son of Bradford FREEMAN and Waity WINSOR, on 28
Jan 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Bradford was born on 12 Feb 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 22 Jun 1902 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81, and was buried
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1849-1902: Mariner. (1860: Market Fisher; 1870-1880. Fisherman)

• Census: 1850: Enumerated with in-laws Otis and Lydia B. Weston, q.v..
1860: Bradford Freeman, æ 35, M., Market Fisher, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of personal
Estate $400, b. MA; Cordelia, 29, F., b. MA; Waldo B., 10, M., b. MA, attended School; Abby J., 8,
F., b. MA, attended School; Judson B., 6, M., b. MA, attended School; Clara M., 4, F., b. MA; James
O., 9/12, M., b. MA.
1870: Freeman, Bradford, æ 46, M., W., Fisherman, Value of Real Estate $900, Value of Personal
Estate $600, b. MA, 21; Cordelia, 40, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Waldo B., 20, M., W., mariner,
b. MA; Abbie J., 18, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Briggs J. [i.e., Judson], 16, M., W., in Stable, b. MA;
Clara M., 14, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; James O., 11, M., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School.
1880: Freeman, Bradford, W., M., æ 60, Married, Fisherman, b. MA, parents b. MA; Cordelia, W., F.,
50, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Otis [i.e., James Otis], W., M., 21, Son,
Single, Carriage painter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Abbie, W., F., 28, Daughter, Single, no trade, b. AM,
parents b. MA; Clara, W., F., 24, Daughter, Single, no trade, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Freeman, Bradford, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1822, æ 78, Married 51 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Cordelia, Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1830, 70,
Married 51 yrs., bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Abbie J., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1852, 47, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.
 
 

• Age at Death: 81 yrs 4 mos. 10 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
5947 M i. Waldo B. FREEMAN was born on 7 Sep 1849 in MA.

5948 F ii. Abby/Abbie J. FREEMAN was born on 8 Sep 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Private family house keeper.

• Census: 1910: Freeman, Abbie J., head, F., W., æ 58, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Own Income, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Reed, Clara M.,, Sister,
F., W., 54, Married 23 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Elijah
W., Brother in Law, M., W., 53, Married 23 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives [should be with



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

676 Produced by Legacy

wife Clara M.], b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Painter,  reads, writes;
Walter R., Nephew, M., W., 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Freeman, Cordelia, Mother, F., W., 80, Widow, bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes.
1920: [Enumerated at home of Ernest Wasdsworth] Freeman, Abbie J., Servant, F., W., æ
68, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family House
Keeper; Cordelia, Boarder [Mother], F., W., 89, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English.

+ 5949 M iii. Judson Briggs FREEMAN  was born on 3 Oct 1853 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 5950 F iv. Clara M. FREEMAN was born on 12 Mar 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died between 21 Apr 1910 and 12 Jan 1920.

5951 M v. James O. FREEMAN was born on 31 Aug 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 Jun 1880 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 20.
He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1880: Carriage painter.

• Age at Death: 20 yrs. 9 mos. 1 day. Single.

3554.  Benjamin Putnam WILLIAMSON  (Welthea S. SAMPSON 1819, Isaac 754, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jan 1831 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Oct
1901 in East Boston, MA at age 70.

• Middle name: Not "Perkins" as given on Vol. 82, p.169.

• Of: Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Ship carpenter.

Benjamin married Elizabeth JEFFERSON, daughter of Thomas JEFFERSON and Elizabeth STAINSBY, 
on 8 Mar 1855 in Perth Amboy, NJ. Elizabeth was born on 8 Mar 1835 in Newark, Essex Co., New Jersey and
died on 10 Mar 1864 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 5952 M i. Reuben Thomas WILLIAMSON was born on 13 Nov 1855.

+ 5953 F ii. Harriet Elizabeth WILLIAMSON  was born on 17 Sep 1857.

5954 M iii. Benjamin Franklin WILLIAMSON  was born on 13 Apr 1860 and died on 28 Feb 1862 in
Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never married and had no children.

+ 5955 M iv. Albert Sampson WILLIAMSON was born on 15 Apr 1862.

+ 5956 F v. Wealthy Sampson WILLIAMSON  was born on 3 Mar 1864.

Benjamin next married Harriet HOWARD, daughter of Joseph HOWARD and Emily HOWARD, on
21 Sep 1865. Harriet was born on 19 Mar 1843 in Lovell, ME and died on 1 Jul 1912 in Fryeburg, Oxford Co.,
Maine at age 69.

Children from this marriage were:
5957 F i. Lilly Anna WILLIAMSON was born on 22 Apr 1867 and died on 25 Apr 1867 in

Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

+ 5958 M ii. Benjamin Putnam WILLIAMSON Jr.  was born on 24 Jan 1869 in Charlestown, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts.

5959 M iii. Henry Wallace WILLIAMSON  was born on 14 Dec 1873 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Dec 1873. He never married and had no children.
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5960 F iv. Grace Marion WILLIAMSON  was born on 1 Jan 1879 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died living in 1928 at age 49. She never married and had no children.

5961 F v. Clara Louise WILLIAMSON  was born on 13 Jun 1881 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died living in 1928 at age 47. She never married and had no children.

3556.  Nathan BREWSTER (Abigail SAMPSON 1821, Isaac 754, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born from 0010 to 18 Oct 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Sep 1875
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

• Occupation: 1858: Wood and coal.
1875: Mechanic.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 24 Sep 1875.

• Age at Death: 51 yrs. 11 mos. Married.

Nathan married Julia Norris LORING, daughter of Samuel LORING Jr. and Nancy SPRAGUE, on 8
Apr 1847. Julia was born on 6 Aug 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Apr 1854
at age 27.

Children from this marriage were:
5962 F i. Anna Marie BREWSTER was born on 7 Apr 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 13 Apr 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 3.
She never married and had no children.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson gives two dates, the second being 4 Apr 1851.

• Age at Death: 3 yrs. 6 days. Single.

+ 5963 F ii. Emily Loring BREWSTER was born on 30 Jun 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died 4 Dec 1877 (sic) at age 27.

5964 M iii. Samuel William Seabury BREWSTER was born on 27 May 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 May 1853. He never married and had no children.

5965 F iv. Julia Norris BREWSTER was born from 0002 to 7 Apr 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Jan 1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 12.

Nathan next married Mary Lee BEATON, daughter of John BEATON and Nellie HAWLEY, on 7 Apr
1856. Mary was born on 10 Oct 1833 in Eastport, Washington Co., Maine and died on 4 Dec 1880 at age 47.

Children from this marriage were:
5966 M i. George Warren BREWSTER was born on 18 Dec 1856.

George married Grace Edna SANBORN on 18 Apr 1896.

5967 F ii. Mary Chilton BREWSTER was born on 28 Aug 1858 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 29 Aug 1858.

Mary married Charles Henry BRADLEY, son of Harrison BRADLEY and Sarah G.
UNKNOWN, on 7 Jun 1883 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born
circa 1860 in Johnson, Lamoille Co., Vermont.

5968 F iii. Lucy Crosby BREWSTER was born on 15 Sep 1860 and died on 14 Sep 1901 at age 40.

Lucy married Elisha PETERSON on 13 Jul 1879.

5969 F iv. Nellie Beaton BREWSTER was born on 13 May 1869.

3557.  Hannah Brown SPRAGUE  (Capt. Phinehas SPRAGUE 1822, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 
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36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Jul 1821.

Hannah married Edward Silas TOBEY Jr., son of Edward Silas TOBEY and Betsey FULLER, on 5 Apr
1841.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 5970 F i. Alice Sophia TOBEY was born on 6 May 1840 in Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts

and died on 1 Mar 1908 at age 67.

3559.  Susan Rogers SPRAGUE (William SPRAGUE 1823, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 
36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jul 1808 and died on 21 May 1891 in Roxbury, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 82.

Susan married Charles COPELAND, son of Nathaniel COPELAND and Mary PAGE, on 20 Jun 1831.
Charles was born on 25 Aug 1803 and died on 9 Mar 1853 at age 49.

Children from this marriage were:
5971 F i. Emily COPELAND was born on 31 May 1832.

Emily married George Otis SHUTTUCK in 1857.

5972 M ii. Charles COPELAND Jr. was born on 25 Nov 1834 and died on 18 Aug 1836 at age 1. He
never married and had no children.

5973 M iii. Charles Fredrick COPELAND was born on 3 Jul 1835.

Charles married Sophia Ellen WALKER on 21 Sep 1859.

5974 F iv. Susan Sprague COPELAND was born on 6 Jun 1837.

Susan married Walter Scott TRIBOU in Jun 1859.

3560.  Charity SPRAGUE (William SPRAGUE 1823, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 May 1810 and died on 8 Apr 1884 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at
age 73.

Charity married James Madison GOODING  on 27 Aug 1830. James was born on 4 Mar 1809 in Bristol, RI
and died on 9 Sep 1897 at age 88.

Children from this marriage were:
5975 F i. Almira Sprague GOODING was born on 21 Jun 1831 and died on 10 Oct 1831. She never

married and had no children.

5976 M ii. William Sprague GOODING was born circa 1832 and died in 1832. He never married and
had no children.

5977 F iii. Jane Sprague GOODING was born on 16 Jun 1834.

Jane married Lamuel Augustus BISHOP on 19 Jun 1855.

5978 M iv. Alfred Winsor GOODING was born on 1 Apr 1836.

Alfred married Mary Abby BRADFORD on 5 Dec 1854.

5979 M v. William James GOODING was born on 24 Jul 1842.

William married Abby Taylor DEARTH.

5980 F vi. Julia Augusta GOODING was born on 10 Jun 1846.

Julia married James Maxwell WHEATON  on 19 Jun 1866.

5981 M vii. Josiah Francis GOODING  was born on 11 Oct 1849.

Josiah married Laura May YEATON on 28 Oct 1865.
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Josiah next married Mary Frances ABBOTT on 27 Nov 1873.

3561.  Almira Little SPRAGUE (William SPRAGUE 1823, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Mar 1812 and died in 1891 at age 79.

Almira married Samuel GILBERT Jr. in Oct 1832. Samuel was born in 1801 and died in 1897 at age 96.

• Of: Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
5982 M i. Samuel Sprague GILBERT was born in 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1854 at age 21.

+ 5983 F ii. Martha GILBERT was born on 18 Nov 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 16 Nov 1898 at age 63.

5984 F iii. Almira Rogers GILBERT was born in 1837. She never married and had no children.

5985 F iv. Lucretia GILBERT was born on 27 Sep 1848 and died in 1881 at age 33.

Lucretia married John Henry BROOKS on 4 Jun 1874.

5986 M v. Edward Winsor GILBERT was born in 1851. He never married and had no children.

3562.  William SPRAGUE Jr. (William SPRAGUE 1823, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Mar 1814 and died on 21 Jul 1892 at age 78.

William married Ann Isabelle SPRAGUE on 4 Jun 1850. Ann was born on 7 Oct 1829 and died on 19 Jul
1902 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

Children from this marriage were:
5987 F i. Julia Ardell SPRAGUE was born on 3 Oct 1851. She never married and had no children.

+ 5988 M ii. Phineas SPRAGUE was born on 14 Oct 1854.

5989 F iii. Jennie Cullige SPRAGUE was born on 28 Feb 1858. She never married and had no
children.

3565.  Eliza Brown SPRAGUE (William SPRAGUE 1823, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Dec 1819 and died on 23 Dec 1900 at age 81.

Eliza married Henry TOLMAN on 7 Oct 1845. Henry was born on 15 Jan 1821.

Children from this marriage were:
5990 F i. Helen Amelia TOLMAN was born on 30 Jun 1847 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts

and died on 22 Oct 1848 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

5991 F ii. Henrietta Sprague TOLMAN was born on 9 Dec 1849.

Henrietta married Louis P. S. SHUTZ on 21 Oct 1869.  They had no children.

5992 M iii. Henry TOLMAN Jr. was born on 5 May 1852.

Henry married Frances SEARS on 6 Dec 1877.

5993 F iv. Lydia Hathaway TOLMAN  was born on 16 Aug 1854. She never married and had no
children.

5994 M v. George Sprague TOLMAN was born on 1 Sep 1858.

George married Alice May KEEGAN on 20 Oct 1885.

3568.  Francis SPRAGUE (William SPRAGUE 1823, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jul 1831 and died on 10 May 1897 at age 65.
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• Date of Death: Hutchinson gives a second date of 13 May 1897.

Francis married Elizabeth Gunnison BARTLETT on 12 Oct 1854. Elizabeth was born on 21 Dec 1830 and
died on 13 Oct 1897 at age 66.

Children from this marriage were:
5995 F i. Lizzie Augusta SPRAGUE was born on 3 Aug 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

5996 F ii. Annie Isabella SPRAGUE was born on 30 Jul 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Annie married William Horace BURR on 19 Mar 1903.  They had no children.

5997 F iii. Fanny Eugenia SPRAGUE was born on 11 Dec 1863.

Fanny married Zadoc LORING on 15 Apr 1885.  They had no children.

3569.  Henry WINSOR (Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Dec 1803 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Oct
1889 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania at age 85.

Henry married Mary Ann DAVIS on 29 May 1832. Mary was born on 3 Dec 1808 and died on 27 Sep 1881 at
age 72.

Children from this marriage were:
5998 F i. Louise WINSOR was born on 8 Feb 1825 and died on 31 Aug 1890 at age 65.

Louise married Francis BROOKS on 10 Jun 1862.

+ 5999 M ii. William Davis WINSOR was born on 15 May 1837 in MA and died after Jun 1900.

6000 M iii. Henry WINSOR Jr. was born on 30 Apr 1839 and died on 27 Aug 1894 at age 55.

Henry married Lillie JACKSON on 9 Dec 1865.

+ 6001 M iv. James Davis WINSOR was born on 4 May 1843.

3570.  Jane WINSOR (Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Jul 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Jane married Capt Gershom WINSOR, son of Nathaniel WINSOR Jr. and Hannah LORING, on 14
Oct 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Gershom was born on 23 Nov 1801 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Feb 1841 off Cape Hatteras, Dare Co., North Carolina at age 39.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
6002 M i. Horace Edwin WINSOR was born on 18 May 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 6003 F ii. Florence Gregory WINSOR was born on 15 Aug 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Sep 1859 at age 27.

+ 6004 F iii. Ada Jane WINSOR was born on 17 Aug 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6005 F iv. Pauline WINSOR was born on 12 Mar 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR gives two dates, the second of which is 11 Mar.

+ 6006 M v. Gershom Crayton WINSOR was born on 19 Feb 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3571.  Seth WINSOR (Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 
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36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Sep 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Nov
1886 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1846-1870: Cooper.
1880: Laborer.

• Census: 1860: Seth Winsor, æ 45, M., Cooper, Value of Real Estate $700, Value of Personal Estate
$300, b. MA; Rhoda, 40, F., b. MA; Anna, 10, F., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Winsor, Seth, æ 62, M., W., Cooper, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. MA; Caroline A., 46, F., W.,
House Keeping, b. MA; Hodgden, Cha[rle]s A. [stepson] 21, M., W., Telegraph Messenger, b. MA.
1880: Winsor, Seth, W., M., æ 68 [sic], Married, laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Caroline, W., F., 53,
Wife, Married, Asthma, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hodgden, Charles, W., M., 28, Son-in-law [sic-
stepson], Married, Cable tel.[egraph] Office, b. MA, parents b. MA; Helen, W., F., 25, [step] Daughter-
in-Law, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Nahum, W., M., 10/12, b. Aug, [step]
Grandson, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME; Rainhart, Martha, W., F., 23, Servant, Single, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 2 mos., 19 days.  Widower.

Seth married Rhoda GIFFORD, daughter of Joseph GIFFORD and Lydia UNKNOWN, on 16 Feb
1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rhoda was born on 20 Mar 1824 in Vasselboro, Kennebec
Co., Maine and died on 20 Jan 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. 10 mos.  Married.

The child from this marriage was:
6007 F i. Anna WINSOR was born circa 1850 in MA.

Seth next married Caroline A. GORDON, daughter of Jesse ? GORDON and Marie MORGAN, by 15
Jun 1870. Caroline was born circa 15 Apr 1826 in Augusta, Kennebec Co., Maine and died on 13 Aug 1881 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 55.

• Age at Death: 55 yrs. 3 mos. 29 days.  Married.

3572.  Capt. Thomas WINSOR Jr. (Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Aug 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 26 Jan 1887 at age 77.

Thomas married Susan WINSOR, daughter of Martin WINSOR and Hannah ROGERS, on 23 Dec 1834.
Susan was born on 10 Jul 1809 and died on 26 Dec 1906 at age 97.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6008 M i. Thomas Irving WINSOR was born on 11 Sep 1841 and died on 27 Dec 1913 at age 72.

6009 M ii. Arthur Austin WINSOR was born on 24 May 1844.

Arthur married Rachel Maria HAMMOND  on 30 Oct 1867.

6010 M iii. Sidney Edgar WINSOR was born in 1849 and died in 1864 at age 15.

6011 F iv. Anna Cornelia WINSOR was born on 1 Mar 1852.

Anna married George Augustus EASTMAN on 17 May 1870.

3573.  Alfred WINSOR (Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 
36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Apr 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 Sep
1871 at age 60.

Alfred married Ann Maria BIRD on 11 Apr 1833. Ann was born on 28 Dec 1812 and died on 16 Aug 1895 at
age 82.
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Children from this marriage were:
6012 F i. Helen Maria WINSOR was born on 22 Feb 1834.

Helen married Edward Southwick PHILBROOK,  son of Samuel PHILBROOK and
Elizabeth SOUTHWICK, on 16 Sep 1857. Edward was born on 20 Nov 1827 and died on
13 Feb 1889 at age 61. They had no children.

6013 F ii. Mary Percival WINSOR  was born on 9 Apr 1836 and died on 21 Mar 1881 at age 44. She
never married and had no children.

+ 6014 M iii. Alfred WINSOR Jr. was born on 4 Feb 1838.

+ 6015 M iv. Frank Gordon WINSOR was born on 27 Feb 1840.

+ 6016 M v. Rufus Hathaway WINSOR  was born on 16 Jul 1842.

+ 6017 F vi. Laura Townsend WINSOR was born on 30 Jun 1845 and died on 29 Jan 1905 at age 59.

6018 M vii. Walter Thaxter WINSOR was born on 1 Nov 1847. He never married and had no children.

6019 F viii. Amy Scott WINSOR was born on 10 Oct 1850 and died on 3 Apr 1903 at age 52. She never
married and had no children.

6020 M ix. Ernest WINSOR was born on 18 Jul 1852.

Ernest married Anna Greenleaf ATKINSON on 8 Jun 1882.

3576.  Harriet WINSOR (Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Mar 1816 and died on 27 Feb 1905 in Brookline, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 88.

Harriet married Richard SOULE/SOULES Jr., son of Richard SOULE/SOULES and Prudence
LORING, from 0012 to 13 Aug 1840. Richard was born on 8 Jun 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Dec 1877 at age 65.

Children from this marriage were:
6021 M i. Charles Carroll SOULE/SOULES was born on 25 Jun 1842 and died on 7 Jan 1913 at age

70.

Charles married Louise C. FARWELL on 9 Oct 1878.

6022 F ii. Ella SOULE/SOULES was born on 8 May 1844. She never married and had no children.

6023 M iii. Richard Herman SOULE/SOULES was born on 4 Mar 1849 and died on 13 Dec 1908 at
age 59.

Richard married Ida WHITMORE.

6024 M iv. George SOULE/SOULES was born on 17 May 1851 and died on 4 Dec 1897 at age 46. He
never married and had no children.

3577.  Elizabeth Hale WINSOR (Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Apr 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 8 Jan 1882 at age 63.

Elizabeth married John Andrew BIRD on 12 Aug 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was
born on 11 Jul 1815 and died on 24 Jan 1873 at age 57.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1852: Merchant.

Children from this marriage were:
6025 M i. William Barnard BIRD was born on 29 Aug 1841 and died young. He never married and

had no children.
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+ 6026 M ii. William Barnard BIRD was born on 22 Dec 1842 in Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died on 16 Sep 1914 at age 71.

+ 6027 F iii. Effie BIRD was born on 12 Aug 1852 in Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

3578.  Judith Sprague WINSOR (Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Aug 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 25 Nov 1912 at age 92.

Judith married Bailey LORING circa 1857. Bailey was born in 1813 and died on 20 Sep 1875 at age 62.

The child from this marriage was:
6028 F i. Jan Winsor LORING was born on 1 Feb 1858 and died on 12 May 1868 at age 10. She

never married and had no children.

3583.  George Marshall SOULE/SOULES  (Ruth SPRAGUE 1826, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Dec 1813 and died on 25 Apr 1868 at age 54.

George married Lucy Thomas FORD. Lucy was born in 1821 and died in 1911 in Kingham (sic), MA at age
90.

Children from this marriage were:
6029 F i. Ellen Gray SOULE/SOULES was born in 1842.

6030 F ii. Lucy Frances SOULE/SOULES was born in 1844.

3584.  Laura Ann SOULE/SOULES (Ruth SPRAGUE 1826, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Mar 1816 and died in Mar 1907 at age 91.

Laura married Paul WING, son of Gideon WING and Elizabeth DAVIS,. Paul was born on 12 Dec 1811 and
died on 29 Sep 1900 at age 88.

Children from this marriage were:
6031 M i. Gideon WING was born on 25 May 1842 and died on 11 May 1864 at age 21.

• Civil War Service: Soldier.

6032 F ii. Ada Jones WING was born on 13 Sep 1843.

Ada married John FOSTER on 20 Sep 1866.

6033 M iii. Francis Paul WING was born on 25 Jul 1845.

Francis married Joanna Wilder CUSHING in Sep 1877.

6034 F iv. Rose Davis WING was born on 10 Jul 1847.

Rose married Otto F. William ARMIN on 27 Dec 1887.

6035 M v. Joseph WING was born on 30 Mar 1849.

Joseph married Addie Gibbs FRYE on 4 Jan 1888.

6036 F vi. Eliza Loring WING was born on 25 Jul 1851. She never married and had no children.

6037 M vii. George Soule WING was born on 15 May 1857.

George married Alice BOYDEN on 4 Sep 1901.

6038 F viii. Laura Soule WING was born on 21 Sep 1859. She never married and had no children.

3585.  Capt. James SOULE/SOULES (Ruth SPRAGUE 1826, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Mar 1818 and died on 17 Jan 1810 at age -8.
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James married Elizabeth FULLER circa 1855. Elizabeth was born circa 1822.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
6039 M i. Nicholas Brown SOULE/SOULES  was born on 13 Mar 1856.

Nicholas married Mary Elizabeth FRIEZE on 3 Feb 1880.

3587.  Isabella SOULE/SOULES  (Mercy SPRAGUE 1828, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Mar 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died in 1885 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and was buried in Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth for Isabella and her twin Caroline: The second year
is 1811.

• Misc.: Twin of Caroline.

Isabella married George SAMPSON, son of Capt. Gaius SAMPSON and Mary/Polly SAMSON,  on
15 Dec 1833. George was born on 13 Oct 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 15 Aug
1881 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Shipwright.
1881: Mechanic.

• Residence: 1863: Duxbury, MA.

• Census: 1850: George Sampson, æ 41, M., Shipwright, Real estate value $1,000, b. MA; Isabella, 40,
F., b. MA; Elizabeth S., 10, F., b. MA, attends school; Mercy S. Soule, 15, F., b. MA, attends school;
Gaius Sampson, 31, M., Mariner, b. MA; Sally H., 29 F., b. MA; Sally B. Laudon, 51, F., b. MA.
1860: George Sampson, æ 48, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal Estate
$500, b. MA; Isabella, 46, F., b. MA; Elizabeth S., 20, F., Seamstress, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Geo., æ 61, M., W., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate
$800, b. MA, 21; Isabella, 60, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Sally H, 49, F., W., Housekeeping, Value
of Real Estate $1700, Value of Personal Estate $1500, b. MA; Loudon, Sally B., 71, No Occupation, b.
MA.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 10 mos. 2 days.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3491 on Page 664)

3588.  Caroline Sprague SOULE/SOULES  (Mercy SPRAGUE 1828, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Aug 1811 and died on 18 Jun 1856 at age 44.

• Misc.: Twin of Isabella.

Caroline married George Bartlett HOLMES, son of Bradford HOLMES and Betsey BARTLETT, in
Apr 1832. George was born on 6 Sep 1809 and died on 15 Jul 1853 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at
age 43.

Children from this marriage were:
6040 M i. George Herbert HOLMES was born on 6 Oct 1833 and died on 12 Oct 1903 at age 70.

George married Rebecca Ellen COOK on 26 Jul 1857.

6041 M ii. Rufus HOLMES was born on 3 Jun 1837 and died on 8 Mar 1863 at age 25. He never
married and had no children.

6042 M iii. Waldo HOLMES was born on 11 Dec 1839.
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3589.  Harvey SOULE/SOULES (Mercy SPRAGUE 1828, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Nov 1812 and died in Mar 1900 at age 87.

Harvey married Lydia PIERCE. Lydia was born on 23 Feb 1818 and died on 7 Jun 1863 at age 45.

Harvey next married Susan LEWIS circa 1841.

The child from this marriage was:
6043 M i. Nicholas Brown SOULE/SOULES  was born on 29 May 1843 and died on 10 Oct 1844 at

age 1. He never married and had no children.

3594.  Otis SOULE/SOULES (Mercy SPRAGUE 1828, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Aug 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Feb
1893 at age 69.

Otis married Mary WHITNEY circa 1845.

The child from this marriage was:
6044 M i. 3 Children SOULE/SOULES died infancy. He never married and had no children.

3596.  Susan Augusta SOULE/SOULES (Mercy SPRAGUE 1828, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Aug 1825.

• Misc.: Twin of Edwin A. Soule.

Susan married Walter Scott BARTLETT, son of Joseph BARTLETT and Lucy Foster BRADFORD, 
Int 27 Dec 1846 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Walter was born on 22 Jun 1818 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2742 on Page 523)

3602.  Seth Edward SPRAGUE (Peleg SPRAGUE 1830, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Apr 1821 and died on 22 Jun 1869 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 48.

Seth married Harriet Boardman LAWRENCE, daughter of William LAWRENCE and Susan R.
BOARDMAN, on 11 Sep 1848. Harriet was born on 8 Jan 1826 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6045 M i. William Lawrence SPRAGUE was born on 20 Jul 1849 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 22 Jun 1884 at age 34.

6046 F ii. Fanny Boardman SPRAGUE was born on 29 Sep 1851 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Jul 1856 at age 4. She never married and had no children.

6047 M iii. Richard SPRAGUE was born on 4 Jun 1859 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1892 at age 33.

6048 M iv. Charles Franklin SPRAGUE was born in 1862 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1902 at age 40.

Charles married Mary Bryant PRATT in 1892.

6049 F v. Elizabeth Leslie SPRAGUE was born on 25 Apr 1863 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 7 Sep 1864 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

3605.  Caroline Amelia SAMSON  (Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 
36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Mar 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Mar
1900 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 83.
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• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says Dec 1816.

• Residence: East Boston, MA.

• Census: 1850: Caroline Sampson, age 33, F., value of real estate $1500, b. MA; Walter, 13, m., b. IL;
Lucy S., 9, f., b. IL; George A., 3, m., b. IL.
 

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 13 days.

Caroline married Capt. Simeon SAMPSON, son of Levi SAMPSON and Sophia
McLAUGHLIN/McGLAUTHLIN, in 1830. Simeon was born on 20 Feb 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died in 1888 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 73, and was buried in Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: Ship-master.

• Residence: 1863, Lot 14, Como, Whiteside Co., IL. Dec 1838: Arrived with family from
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: See wife Caroline. Simeon apparently away during 1850 census.
1860: Simeon Sampson, age 46, male, Farming, Value of Real Estate $10000, Value of Personal Estate
$3000, b. MA; Caroline, 42, f., b. MA; Walter, 24, m., Farmer, b. IL; Lucy, 18, f., Domestic, b. IL,
attended school within year; George, 13, m., b. IL, school; Helen White, 20, f., b. NY.

• Place of Death: Probably Como, IL.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3427 on Page 658)

3606.  William Henry SAMSON  (Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jun 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 24 Sep
1902 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 83, and was buried in Sec. B, Lot 98, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

• Date  of Birth: Duxbury VR gives a second date of poss. 18 Jun 1819, but Hutchinson says "Sept
1810."

• Occupation: Broker in Chicago.
1850: Laborer.
1860: House agent.
1870-1880: Real estate agent.

• Census: 1850: [Enumerated with wife Caroline and son [John] Clifford at home of A. W. and Angeline
Pitts wherein also resided wife Caroline's mother "Polly" Hopkins, 67] W.[illia]m H. Sampson, æ 29,
M., Laborer, b. MA; Caroline S., 22. F., b. NY; Clifford, 3, M., b. IL
1860: W.[illia]m H. Sampson, æ 42, M., House Agent, Value of Real Estate $15,000, Value of
Personal Estate $800, b. MA; Caroline, 36, F., b. NY; John [Clifford], 13, M., b. IL; Charles, 3, M., b.
IL; Mary Hopkins [mother-in-law], 74, F., b. NY; Hannah Hackler, 18, F., Servant, b. Germany; Kate
Moor, 20, F., Servant, b. Ireland.
1870: Sampson, W.[illia]m H., æ 50, M., W., Real Estate Ag[en]t, Value of Real Estate $15,000, Value
of Personal Estate $2,000, b. MA, 231; Caroline, 45, F., W., Keeping House, b. NY; John C. [son],
22, M., W., Clerk, b. IL, 21; Lena [daughter-in-law], 20, F., W., Keeping House, b. France, parents
foreign born; Hattie [granddaughter], 1, F., W., at Home, b. IL, mother b. foreign born [France];
Charles [son], 13, M., W., b. IL, attended School; Dillen, Teresa, 22, F., W., Dom[estic] Servant, b.
Ireland, parents foreign born; Barry, Mary, 22, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Ireland, parents foreign
born.
1880: Sampson, W[illia]m H., W., M., æ 63, Married, Real Estate; Caroline, W., F., 53, Wife, Keeping
House; John C., W., M., 33, Son, Married, Real Estate; Char[le]s H., W., M., 23, Son, Single, Real
Estate; lena, W., F., 29, Son's [John C.'s] wife, Married, Keeping House; Hattie, W., F., 10,
Granddaughter, Single, at School, attended School; {illegible name], W., F., 18, Servant, Single,
Servant.
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1900: Enumerated as a widower at home of son and daughter-in-law Charles H. Sampson and
Emergene Clark, q.v.

• Residence: Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

William married Caroline E. HOPKINS in Jan 1847. Caroline was born on 1 Jan 1828 in NY, died on 26 Jun
1897 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 69, and was buried in Sec. B, Lot 98, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6050 M i. John Clifford SAMSON  was born on 24 Aug 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 7 Sep 1928 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 80, and was buried in
Sec. B, Lot 98, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

6051 M ii. Charles Howard SAMSON  was born in Feb 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 27 Mar 1910 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 52, and was buried in
Sec. B, Lot 98, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

• Place of Birth: Stubbins says Whiteside Co., IL and the 1900 Census says IL.

• Occupation: 1880-1900: Real estate.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Charles H., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1860, æ 40, Married 10 yrs., b.
IL, father b. MA, mother b. NY, Real Estate, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;
Emergene, Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1856, 43, Married 10 yrs., bore 0 children, b. NY, parents
b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English; William H., Father, W., M., b. Jun 1819, 80,
Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

Charles married Imogene/Emergene Moulton CLARK  in 1888. Imogene/Emergene was
born in Nov 1856 in NY, died on 31 Oct 1935 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 78, and was
buried in Sec. B, Lot 98, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL. They had no children.

• Date of Birth: Stubbins says 1864.

• Identity: She has not been found in later Federal Census prior to her death in 1935 although
there is an Emergene M. Sampson, 48 year old widow, who appears in the 1920 Census for
Indianapolis, IN, who is matron of a "Guardians House" there heading a staff of 6 plus a
number of young children. This particular individual wa also born in NY as were her
parents, but her age listed (48) would yield a circa 1872 year of birth which is 16 years off
the mark. If Emergene Clark Sampson was born in 1864 as Stubbins says, then this matron
would be 8 years off the mark.

3609.  Maria Louisa SAMSON  (Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Apr 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Apr
1913 in Francitas, Jackson Co., Texas at age 88.

• Residence: Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR says 16 Apr 1825.

Maria married Amos Coburn MERRILL, son of Henry Larned MERRILL and Polly Maria
DEWING, on 27 Sep 1848 in Whiteside Co., IL. Amos was born on 30 May 1824 in Bradford Co., PA,
died on 12 Jan 1904 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 79, and was buried in Graceland Cemetery, Chicago,
Cook Co., IL.

• Occupation: 1850: Clerk.
1860: Mercahnt.
1870-1900: Book Keeper.
 

• Census: 1850: Enumerated with wife Maria L. at home of in-laws William Sampson and Caroline
Hopkins, q.v.
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1860: Amos Merril, æ 30 [sic], F. [sic], Merchant, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal
Estate $550, b. CT [sic]; Maria, 36, F., b. MA; Fred, 8, M., b. IL, attended School; Edward, 7, M., b.
IL, attended School; William, 5, b. IL, attended School; Clifford, 3, M., b. IL; Augusta Reed, 22, F.,
Domestic, b. NY.
1870: Merrill, Amos, æ 46, M. W., Book Keeper, value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. PA, 21; Freddie, 19, M., W., Day Laborer, b. IL; Edward, 17, M., W., Day Laborer, b. IL;
Willie H., 15, M., W., at School, b. IL, attended School; Clifford, 13, M., W., at School, b. IL, attended
School; Clara, 10, F., W., at School, b. IL, attended School; Amos, 6, M., W., b. IL.
1880: Merrill, Amos C., W., M., æ 56, married, Book Keeper, b. PA, father b. NH, mother b. CT;
Maria L., W., F., 55, Wife, House Keeping, b. MA, parents b. MA; William H., W., M., 25, Son, Single,
Painter, b. IL, father b. PA, mother b. MA; Clifford S., W., M., 23, Single, Painter, b. IL, father b. PA,
mother b. MA; Clara A., W., F., 19, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. IL, father b. PA, mother b. MA;
Amos C. Jr., W., M., 14, Son, Single, Clerk in Store, b. IL, father b. PA, mother b. MA; Reed, Aquita
A., W., F., 41, Boarder, at Home, b. NY, father b. CT, mother b. NY.
1885: Amos Merrill, æ 60, M., b. PA; Maria, 60, F., b. MA; A[mos] C. Jr., 17, b. IL.
1895: Merrill, C. Amos,  æ 71, M., W., b. PA, Book Keeper; L. Maria, 70, F., W., b. MA; C. Amos Jr.,
28, b. IL, Telegraph Operator; Hohn, Etta, 14, F., W., b. ME, Maid, parents foreign born.
1900: Merrill, Amos C., Head, W., M., b. May 1824, æ 76, Married 52 yrs, b. PA, father b. NH,
mother b. CT, Book Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Maria L., Wife,
W., F., b. Apr 1825, 75, Married 52 yrs., bore 7 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Amos C. Jr., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1860,34, Married 4 yrs., b. IL, father b. PA,
mother b. MA, Telegraph Operator, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
6052 M i. Charles Parker MERRILL was born on 8 Jun 1849 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois and

died on 5 Sep 1850 at age 1. He never married and had no children.

• Date and Place of Death: Stubbins says 15 Sep 1850, Como, IL.

6053 M ii. Frederick Andrew MERRILL  was born on 7 Sep 1851 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois,
died on 2 May 1878 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota at age 26, and was buried in
Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

• Age at Death: 27yrs.

6054 M iii. Edward Eugene MERRILL was born on 27 Mar 1853 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois,
died on 2 May 1878 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota at age 25, and was buried in
Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

• Age at Death: 25yrs.

+ 6055 M iv. William Henry MERRILL  was born on 23 Mar 1855 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois.

+ 6056 M v. Clifford Sampson MERRILL  was born on 17 Dec 1856 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois.

+ 6057 F vi. Clara Augusta MERRILL was born on 13 Oct 1860 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois, died
on 15 Dec 1941 in Menomonie, Dunn Co., Wisconsin at age 81, and was buried in Evergreen
Cemetery, Menomonie, Dunn Co., WI.

6058 M vii. Amos Coburn MERRILL Jr. was born on 22 Dec 1865 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois
and died in 1941 in Hillsborough Co., FL at age 76.

• Occupation: 1880: Store clerk.
1895-1910: Telegraph operator.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as married 4 years. but without wife, at home of parents Amos
C. Merrill and Maria Louisa Sampson, q.v.
1910: Merrill, Amos C., Head, M., W., æ 43, Married 7 yrs., b. IL, father b. PA, mother b.
MA, speaks English, Telegraph Operator, reads, writes, Rents Home; Rose H., Wife, F.,
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W., 40, Married 7 yrs., bore 0 children, b. PA, parents b. Germany, speaks English, reads,
writes.
1920: Merrill, Amos, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 50, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, father
b. PA, mother b. MA, speaks English, Broker Operation Telegraph Operator; Rose H.,
Wife, F., W., 50, Married, reads, writes, b. PA, father b. Bavaria, mother b. Germany,
speaks English, Broker Operations Telegraph Operator; McCarren, Mary A., Lodger, F.,
W., 36, Single, reads, writes, b. MD, father b. MD, mother b. PA, speaks English,
Professional Nurse.
1930: Not located.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 1906.

Amos married Dora ALBERT before 1910.

• Identity: Questionable as the Federal Census of 1880, the St. Paul MN Territory Census
of 1885 and 1895 do not list him as married or list a wife. The first ndication that he had
been married is in the 1900 Federal Census of St. Paul that states he had been married for 4
years but list no wife. This may be the Bert Thornton listed by Stubbins.

Amos next married Bert THORNTON before 1903.

Amos next married Rose Croune WETTER circa 1903. Rose was born circa 1870 in IL.

• Occupation: 1920: Broker operation telegraph operator.

3610.  Virginia SAMSON  (Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Jul 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 May
1895 at age 67.

• Residence: Minnesota.

Virginia married William Henry GURNEY/GUERNSEY on 1 May 1845. William was born on 8 Apr 1825
in NY and died on 10 Apr 1894 at age 69.

• Surname: Hutchinson says it was Gurney.

• Occupation: 1850: Laborer.
1860-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Henry Gurnsey, æ 27, M., Laborer, b. NY; Virginia, 22, F., b. MA; Flora, 3, F., b. IL;
Edwin [sic] H., 9/12, M., b. IL.
1860: W.[illiam] H.[enry] Gurnsey, æ 36, M., farmer, Value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of Personal
Estate $2,000, b. NY; Virginia, 32, F., b. MA; Flora, 13, F., b. IL, attended School; Edward, 8, M., b.
IL, attended School; Josephine, 7, F., b. MA, attended School; William, 4, M., b. MN, attended School;
Rolla, 1/12, M., b. MN; Giddeon [brother?], 31, M., Farm Laborer, b. NY; Henry Stone, 26, M, Farm
Laborer, b. NY; Johanna Johnson, 20, F., Domestic, Sweden; Mary E. Sampson, 29, F., Domestic,
MA.
1870: Gurnsey, Henry, æ 47, M., W., farming, Value of Real Estate $11,500, Value of Personal Estate
$6,500, NY, 21; Virginia, 44, F., W., Keepiong House,b. MA; Flora, 22, F., W., b. IL; Edward, 20, M.,
W., b. IL, attended School; Josephine, 17, F., W., b. MN, attended School; William, 15, M., W., b.
MN, attended School; Anson, Christina, 30, F., W., Domestic, b. Sweden, foreign born parents, can't
write; Anson, James, 32, Works on Farm, b. Sweden, foreign born parents, can't read or write; Scram,
William, 19, M., W., Works on Farm, b. PA.
1880: Gurnsey, W.[illiam] H.[enry], W., M. æ 57, Married, Farmer, b. NY, parents place of birth
unknown; Virginia, W., F., 52, Wife, Married, House Keeper, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edward, W., M.,
30, Son, Single, Laborer, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. MA; Wemple, George, W., M., 30, Son-in-Law,
Married, patent Right, Idiotic [sic], Disabled, WI, parents b. NY; Flora, W., F., 33, Daughter, Married,
at HOme, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. MA; Campbell, Sarah, W., F., 26, Servant, Widow, Servant, b.
Scotland, parents b. Scotland; Campbell, Mina, W., F., 5, Boarder, Single, at Home, b. NY, father
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b.Ireland, motehr b. Scotalnd; Bar, William, W., M., 20, Laborer, Single, Laborer, b. NY, parents b.
some part of Germany.

Children from this marriage were:
6059 F i. Flora Henrietta GURNEY/GUERNSEY was born on 3 Mar 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Sep 1892 at age 45.

• Place of Birth: 1850 Federal Census says IL.

Flora married George W. WIMPLE. George was born circa 1850 in WI.

• Occupation: 1880: Patent right.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated with wife Flora at home of Flora's parents William Henry
Gurnsey and Virginia Sampson, q.v.

6060 M ii. Edward Henry GURNEY/GUERNSEY was born on 5 Oct 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Aug 1888 at age 38.

• Place of Birth: 1850 Federal Census and Stubbins say IL.

6061 F iii. Josephine GURNEY/GUERNSEY was born on 11 Oct 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 7 May 1879 at age 26.

• Place of Birth: Both the 1870 Federal Census and Stubbins say MN.

6062 M iv. William Frederich GURNEY/GUERNSEY was born on 14 Nov 1855 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1870.

• Place of Birth: Both 1870 Federal Census and Stubbins say MN.

William married Agnes L. TURNER on 21 Mar 1883. Agnes was born on 9 Feb 1864.

6063 U v. Rolla Augusta GURNEY/GUERNSEY was born on 11 Jun 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Apr 1861. This person never married and had no children.

• Sex: 1860 Federal Census says male.

• Place of Birth: Both the 1860 Federal Census and Stubbins say MN.

6064 M vi. George Albert GURNEY/GUERNSEY was born on 16 Nov 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Dec 1863 in MN.

• Place of Birth: Stubbins says MN.

6065 F vii. Bertha GURNEY/GUERNSEY was born on 16 Mar 1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Aug 1870 in MN at age 3. She never married and had no
children.

• Place of Birth: Stubbins says MN.

3612.  Josephine SAMSON  (Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 May 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 16 May
1914 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 81, and was buried in Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

• Residence: 1863, Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of son-in-law and daughter George N. Reeves and Susannah V.
Thompson, q.v.

Josephine married Jeremiah THOMPSON on 22 Mar 1854. Jeremiah was born on 14 Mar 1828 in NY, died
on 1 Feb 1896 at age 67, and was buried in Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, Cook Co., IL.
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• Date of Birth: Stubbins says 14 Mar 1832.

• Date and Place of Death: Stubbins says 2 Feb 1896 in Chicago, IL.

• Occupation: 1860: Master printer.
1870: Job printer.
1880: Printer.

• Census: 1860: J.[eremiah] S. Thompson, æ 29, M., Master Printer, Value of Personal Estate $500, b.
NY; Josephine, 27, F., b. MA; Frank, 5, M., b. MA; Harry, 2, M., b. Chicago; Sarah [mother?], 63, F.,
b. NY; Ellen Moore, 18, F., Servant, b. Ireland.
1870: Thompson, Jerem.[iah] S., æ 42, M., W., Job Printer, Value of Real Estate $7,000, Value of
Personal Estate $2,000, b. NY, 21; Josephine, 38, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Frank, 15, M., W.,
Printing Pressman, b. IL, attended School; Harry, 12, M., W., at School, b. IL, attended School; Susie,
9, F., W., at School, b. IL, attended School; Susan [sister?], 45, F., W., b. NY.
1880: Thompson, J.[eremiah] S., W., M., æ 50, Married, Printer, b. NY, parents b. NY; Josephine, W.,
F., 48, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; S.[usan?] B., sister, Single, at Home, b.
NY, parents b. NY; Reeves, Nat.[haniel], W., M., 27, Son-in-Law, Married, R[ail] R[oad] Ticket
Broker, b. KY, parent b. KY; Susan, W., F., 20, Daughter, Married, at Home, b. IL, father b. NY,
mother b. MA; Thompson, Frank, W., M., 24, Son, Single, Printer, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. MA;
Harry, W., M., 22, Son, Single, Printer, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. MA; Sampson, Lizzie, W., F.,
42, Sister-in-Law, Single, at Home, b. IL, parents b. MA; Thompson, Fred, W., M., 24, Nephew,
Single, Post Office Clerk, b. WI, parents b. NY; Abraham, Annie, W., F., 18, Servant, Single,
Domestic, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6066 M i. Frank Lewis THOMPSON  was born on 13 Jan 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 6067 M ii. Harry Stuart THOMPSON was born on 28 Feb 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 6068 F iii. Susanna Virginia THOMPSON  was born on 28 Sep 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3618.  Almeda PARTRIDGE (Hannah SPRAGUE 1832, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Jan 1815 and died on 27 Oct 1902 at age 87.

Almeda married William Peleg ELLISON circa 1834. William was born in 1811 and died in 1858 at age 47.

Children from this marriage were:
6069 M i. William Peleg ELLISON Jr.  was born on 30 Oct 1835 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 20 Dec 1903 at age 68.

William married Mary Elizabeth RICHARDSON on 23 Apr 1862.

6070 F ii. Elizabeth Hichling ELLISON was born circa 1838 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
She never married and had no children.

6071 F iii. Laura Bryant ELLISON was born circa 1840 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

3620.  Welthea PARTRIDGE (Hannah SPRAGUE 1832, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Sep 1821.

Welthea married Capt. Ebenezer HOWES on 16 Oct 1842. Ebenezer was born in 1806 and died in 1882 at
age 76.

The child from this marriage was:
6072 F i. Frances Osbourne HOWES was born in 1849 and died in 1851 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts at age 2.
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3622.  George LeRay PARTRIDGE (Hannah SPRAGUE 1832, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Jul 1829.

• Middle name: Hutchinson also gives the middle name as "Leroy."

George married Augusta C. COLBY on 6 Jun 1852. Augusta was born in 1828 and died in 1905 at age 77.

The child from this marriage was:
6073 M i. Ralph PARTRIDGE was born in 1852.

Ralph married Mary G. BABSON on 17 Jun 1882.

3623.  Gershom Bradford WESTON Jr.  (Judith SPRAGUE 1833, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Oct 1821.

Gershom married Mary Barnum MOORE on 19 Jan 1843. Mary was born on 30 Mar 1824 and died on 18
Feb 1906 at age 81.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6074 F i. Judith Sprague WESTON was born on 25 Sep 1843 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

6075 M ii. George WESTON was born on 14 Jan 1846 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died
on 30 Mar 1848 at age 2. He never married and had no children.

+ 6076 F iii. Caro Lena WESTON was born on 6 Aug 1849 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 6077 F iv. May WESTON was born on 11 May 1851 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

6078 F v. Grace Bradford WESTON was born on 1 Aug 1854 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 Sep 1884 at age 30.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, this second one being 22 Jun 1854.

Grace married Theodore Warburton BROWNELL on 30 Dec 1880.  They had no children.

+ 6079 M vi. George Canning WESTON was born on 2 Jul 1856 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 6080 M vii. Harold WESTON was born on 19 Aug 1860 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

6081 M viii. William Bradford WESTON  was born on 26 Oct 1863 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Oct 1880 at age 16. He never married and had no children.

3626.  Allyn WESTON (Judith SPRAGUE 1833, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Nov 1825 and died on 12 May 1869 at age 43.

• Given name: Legally dropped the name "John" in 1846.

Allyn married Mary Rickard PAINE in 1850. Mary was born on 3 Mar 1830 and died on 2 Sep 1853 at age
23.

• Middle name: Hutchinson also says it was "Pickard."

The child from this marriage was:
6082 F i. Annie Sprague WESTON was born on 21 Jun 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

3634.  Samuel LORING III (Nancy SPRAGUE 1834, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Oct 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 May
1887 at age 66.
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• Occupation: 1848: Tack manufacturer.
1850: Manufacturer.
1860: Tack manufacturer.
1870: Nail manufacturer.
1880: Tack manufacturer.

• Census: 1850: Samuel Loring 2nd [sic], æ 28, M., Manufacturer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, b. MA;
Laura A., 30. F., b. MA; Martha, 17, F., b. MA, attended School; Abbot, 6, M., b. MA, attended
School; Nancy S., 2, F., b, MA; john McCoate, 19, M., Laborer, b. Ireland.
1860: Samuel Loring, æ 39, M., Tack Manufacturer, Value of Real Estate $5,000, Value of Personal
Estate $15,000, b. MA; Laura, 45, F., b. MA; Abbott, 16, M., Student, b. MA, attended School;
Nancy S., 12, F., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Loring, Saml, æ 49, M., W., Nail Manufacturer, Vale of Real Estate $12,500 [?], Value of
Personal Estate $10,000, b. MA, 21; Laura A. B., 51, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Parks, John H.,
22, M., W., Clk. in Nail Works, b. MA, 21; Annie [sic - i.e. Nancy, Samuel and Laura's daughter] S.,
22, F., W., HouseKeeping, b. MA; Cottin, Ellen, 33, F., W., Housework, b. MA.
1880: Loring, Samuel, W., M., æ 79, Married, Tack Manufacturer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Laura, W.,
F., 64, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Henderson, Lottie, W., F., 44, Servant,
Single, Domestic, b. Nova Scotia, Canada, parents b. Prince Edward Island, Canada; Hunt, Ida, W., F.,
24, Servant, Single, Domestic, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Samuel married Laura Anna B. LORING circa 1847. Laura was born on 19 Feb 1815 and died on 20 Jul
1893 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

Children from this marriage were:
6083 F i. Martha LORING was born circa 1833 in MA.

6084 M ii. Abbot LORING was born circa 1844 in MA.

• Occupation: 1870: Draughtsman.
1880: Dealer in iron.

• Census: 1870: [living with Robert and Hannah B. Channell] Loring, Abbott, æ 24, M., W.,
Draughtsman, b. MA, 21.
1880: Loring, Abbott, W., M., æ 35, Boarder, Single, Dealer in Iron, b. MA.

+ 6085 F iii. Nancy Sprague LORING was born on 27 May 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3635.  Harrison LORING (Nancy SPRAGUE 1834, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Oct 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Dec
1907 at age 85.

Harrison married Eliza H. TOBEY on 8 Jun 1847.  They had no children.

Harrison next married Margaret GARDNER on 8 May 1867. Margaret was born on 25 Nov 1838.

Children from this marriage were:
6086 M i. Harrison LORING Jr. was born on 16 May 1868 in Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Harrison married Clara STANWOOD on 20 Oct 1892.

6087 M ii. Atherton LORING was born on 10 Aug 1869 in Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Atherton married Anna Gertrude SAWYER on 1 May 1893.

6088 F iii. Emily Gardner LORING was born on 25 Oct 1870.

Emily married Robert Clarence WEST on 1 May 1893.

6089 M iv. Robert LORING was born on 19 Mar 1872 in Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Robert married Anna MacKAY.
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6090 M v. Samuel LORING was born on 28 Nov 1873 and died in Apr 1876 at age 2. He never
married and had no children.

6091 F vi. Margaret LORING was born on 1 May 1880 and died on 20 Apr 1883 at age 2. She never
married and had no children.

3637.  Julia Norris LORING  (Nancy SPRAGUE 1834, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Aug 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Apr
1854 at age 27.

Julia married Nathan BREWSTER, son of Nathan Chandler BREWSTER and Abigail SAMPSON, on 8
Apr 1847. Nathan was born from 0010 to 18 Oct 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 1
Sep 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

• Occupation: 1858: Wood and coal.
1875: Mechanic.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 24 Sep 1875.

• Age at Death: 51 yrs. 11 mos. Married.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3556 on Page 677)

3639.  Martha LORING (Nancy SPRAGUE 1834, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Nov 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Jun
1861 at age 29.

Martha married Sylvester ELDRIDGE circa 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sylvester was
born in 1832 and died in 1899 at age 67.

The child from this marriage was:
6092 M i. Harrison Loring ELDRIDGE was born on 22 Jul 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

3642.  Charles Carroll LORING  (Nancy SPRAGUE 1834, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jan 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Charles married Selina Wadsworth SAMSON,  daughter of Ezra Weston SAMSON Esq. and
Selena/Celenah WADSWORTH, on 14 Oct 1863. Selina was born on 9 Jun 1842 in Dedham, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6093 F i. Edith LORING was born on 5 Jan 1866 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

6094 M ii. Charles Sprague LORING was born on 15 Mar 1873 in Norfolk, MA.

3644.  Maj. Austin Sprague CUSHMAN  (Lucy SPRAGUE 1835, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Sep 1827 and died on 29 Jan 1907 at age 79.

Austin married Caroline Luther HATHAWAY on 17 Nov 1861. Caroline was born on 11 Jul 1837 and died
on 16 May 1873 at age 35.

Children from this marriage were:
6095 F i. Caroline Sprague CUSHMAN was born on 24 Jun 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Caroline married Charles Emmonds CHAPIN on 16 Oct 1890.

6096 F ii. Gertrude CUSHMAN was born on 9 Oct 1867 and died on 17 Dec 1909 at age 42.

Gertrude married Robert Laird SCALES on 30 Jun 1894.
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6097 F iii. Lucia Roberta CUSHMAN was born on 27 Apr 1873 and died on 17 Aug 1873. She never
married and had no children.

Austin next married Mary BLAKEWAY on 3 Jan 1877.  They had no children.

3659.  Asenath BURGESS (Vinal BURGESS 1840, Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 May 1821 in Plymouth, MA and died on 21 Oct 1894 in Plymouth, MA at
age 73.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 5 mos. 4 days. Widow of Aaron.

Asenath married Solomon Maynard HOLMES,  son of Barsillai HOLMES  and Ruth CUSHMAN, on
2 Jan 1840 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Solomon was born in 1814 and died prob. bef. 1860 at
age 46.

Children from this marriage were:
6098 F i. Ruth HOLMES was born circa 1843 in MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Seamstress.

+ 6099 M ii. Barzillia HOLMES was born circa 1849 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died prob. bet. 22 Jun 1880 and 13 Jun 1900 at age 31.

+ 6100 M iii. Solomon Maynard HOLMES Jr.  was born circa 1843 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Asenath next married Aaron SAMPSON, son of Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr. and Ruth BURGESS, in 1869.
Aaron was born circa 6 Mar 1807 in Plymouth, MA and died on 30 Apr 1890 in Plymouth, MA at age 83.

• Occupation: 1890: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Aaron Sampson, æ 43, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1500, b. MA; Judith, 43, F., b.
MA; Nelson Leland, 12, M., b. MA, attended School; George Manter 2nd, 25, M. Farmer, Value of
Real Estate $100, b. MA; Ruth [wife of George Manter 2nd and niece of Aaron Sampson], George A.
Manter, 2, M., b. MA; unnamed Manter, 3/12, b. MA.
1860: Aaron Sampson, æ 53, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal Estate $500,
b. MA; Judith, 54, F., b. MA; Nelson L., 22, M., Farm Laborer, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA,
married within the yr.; Mary [wife of Nelson L.], 19, F., b. MA, married within the yr.; Sylvanus
[father of Aaron], 80, M., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Aaron, æ 63, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. MA, 21; Asenath, 49, F., W., b. MA; Holmes, Solomon, 25, M., W., Mariner, Value of
Personal Estate $1,500, b. MA, 21; Barsilla, 23, M., W., Mariner, Value of Personal Estate $600, b.
MA, 21.
1880: Sampson, Aaron, W., M., æ 73, Married, Laborer, , b. MA, parents b. MA; Asenath, W., F., 60,
Wife, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Holmes, Barzilla, W., M., 33, Married, Laborer, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Deborah F., W., F., 28, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Herbert
F., W., M., 7, Son, Single, attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ralph F., W., M.,
5, Son, Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Burgess, Pella C. [neice of
Asenath], W., F., Single, Keeping House, 52, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 1 mo. 24 days. Married.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3120 on Page 588)

3660.  Lydia C. BURGESS (Vinal BURGESS 1840, Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Aug 1825 in Plymouth, MA and died on 7 Feb 1878 in Plymouth, MA at
age 52.
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• Age at Death: 52 yrs. 5 mos. 8 days. Married.

Lydia married Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr., son of Sylvanus SAMPSON  and Nancy/Ann DEATLEY, on
1 Dec 1846 in Plymouth, MA. Sylvanus was born on 2 Mar 1823 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 25 Nov 1898 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and was buried in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1848-1852: Farmer.
1880: Laborer.
1898: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: (living with son Henry H. and family) Sampson, Sylvanus, W., M., æ 57, Married,
Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Susan F., W., F., 26, Daughter, Single, Keeping House, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Sylvanus W., W., M., 21, Son, Single, Fisherman, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 8 mos. 23 days Widower.

Children from this marriage were:
6101 F i. Emily H. SAMPSON was born circa 1848 in MA.

+ 6102 M ii. Henry H. SAMPSON was born on 18 Sep 1848 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 6103 F iii. Lydia Ann SAMPSON was born on 8 Sep 1849 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 6104 F iv. Deborah F. SAMPSON was born on 10 Feb 1852 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 7 Jan 1920.

6105 F v. Susan F. SAMPSON was born circa 1854 in MA.

• Residence: 1920: Living unmarried with cousin Solomon M. Holmes, q.v.

6106 M vi. Sylvanus W. SAMPSON was born on 1 Jul 1858 in Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts
and died after 11 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1888: Fireman.
1900: Works on cranberry bogg.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Wm. [sic], Head, M.., M., b. Jul 1, 1858, æ 41, Married 11 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, Works on Cranberry Bog, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;
Asenath, Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1, 1869, 31, Married 11 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents
b. MA.
1920: Sampson, Sylvanus W., Head, owns Farm Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 62, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farmer; Asenath, Wife, F., W., 50,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Sylvanus married Asenath S. BURGESS, daughter of Seth BURGESS and Sarah H.
SAMPSON, on 6 Jan 1888 in Plymouth, MA. Asenath was born 1 Nov1869 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 14 Apr 1930. They had no children.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Asenath, Head, owns Home Valued at $1,200, Owns Radio, F.,
W., æ 62, Widowed, reads & writes, B. MA, parents B. MA, speaks English; Burgess,
Arthur L., Brother, M., W., 59, Single, reads & writes, B. MA, parents B. MA, speaks
English, Odd Job Laborer, non-Vet.

3663.  Seth BURGESS (Vinal BURGESS 1840, Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jul 1830 in Plymouth, MA, died on 8 Jan 1907 in South Pond, Plymouth,
Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried on 12 Jan 1907 in South Pond, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Laborer.
1868-1907: Farmer.
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• Census: 1870: Burgess, Seth, æ 40, M., W., Farm laborer, Value of Real Estate $1000, Value of
Personal Estate $ 200, 21; Sarah H., 39, F., W., Keeping House; Asenath S., 1, F., W., At Home;
Warren, Abby A. [Daughter by Sarh's first husband], 16, F., W., Working in Cotton Mill.
1880: Burgess, Seth, W., M., æ 50, Married, Teamster, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah H., W., F., 49,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Asenath S., W., F., 11, Daughter, Single, attending
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur L., W., M., 9, Son, Single, attending School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 5 mos. 17 days.  Married.

Seth married Sarah H. SAMPSON, daughter of Ellis SAMPSON and Sarah H. BALLOU/BORLEAU, on
16 Jan 1868 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa 1831 and died after 11 Jan 1920.

• Census: 1920: Burgess, Sarah H., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 88, Widow, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Arthur L., Son, M., W., 48, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Trucking Teamster.

Children from this marriage were:
6107 F i. Asenath S. BURGESS was born 1 Nov1869 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died after 14 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Asenath, Head, owns Home Valued at $1,200, Owns Radio, F.,
W., æ 62, Widowed, reads & writes, B. MA, parents B. MA, speaks English; Burgess,
Arthur L., Brother, M., W., 59, Single, reads & writes, B. MA, parents B. MA, speaks
English, Odd Job Laborer, non-Vet.

Asenath married Sylvanus W. SAMPSON, son of Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr. and Lydia C.
BURGESS, on 6 Jan 1888 in Plymouth, MA. Sylvanus was born on 1 Jul 1858 in Plymouth,
Plymouth, Massachusetts and died after 11 Jan 1920. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1888: Fireman.
1900: Works on cranberry bogg.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Wm. [sic], Head, M.., M., b. Jul 1, 1858, æ 41, Married 11 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, Works on Cranberry Bog, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;
Asenath, Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1, 1869, 31, Married 11 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents
b. MA.
1920: Sampson, Sylvanus W., Head, owns Farm Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 62, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farmer; Asenath, Wife, F., W., 50,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

6108 M ii. Arthur L. BURGESS was born on 17 Apr 1871 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 14 Apr 1930. He never married and had no children.

3664.  Frederick BURGESS (Vinal BURGESS 1840, Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Sep 1832 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1858: Mariner.
1860: Mariner.
1870: Farm Laborer.

• Residence: 1860: Living with widowed sister Asenath Holmes and her three children.
1870: Living with brother Sylvanus W. and his family.

• Census: 1870: (Living with unmarried brother Sylvanus, q.v.) Burgess, Frederick, æ 37, M., W., Farm
Laborer, Value of Real Estate $500, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Harriett S., 33, F., W.,
b. MA; Fanny A., 10, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Vinal F., 4, M., W., At
Home, b. MA; Edward S., 2, M., W., b. MA.
1880: Burgess, Frederick, W., M., æ 47, Teamster, b. MA, parents b. MA; Harriet, W., F., 43, wife,
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Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Fanny A., W., F., 19, daughter, Single, no Occupation, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Vinal, F., W., M., 14, Son, Single, no Occuptation, , b. MA, parents b. MA; Edward S.,
W., M., 12, Son, Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Maria K., W., F.,
6, Daughter, Single, attending School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Leland, William B., W., M., 29, Married,
Worker in Shoe Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA;

Frederick married Harriet F. LELAND, daughter of William LELAND and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 14 Jan
1858 in Plymouth, MA. Harriet was born circa 1836 in Holliston, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6109 F i. Hattie A. BURGESS was born circa 1859 in MA.

6110 F ii. Fanny A. BURGESS was born circa 1860 in MA.

6111 M iii. Vinal F. BURGESS was born circa 1866 in MA.

6112 M iv. Edward S. BURGESS was born circa 1868 in MA.

6113 F v. Maria K. BURGESS was born circa 1874 in MA.

3666.  Esther Clark BURGESS (Vinal BURGESS 1840, Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 
36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Jul 1837 in Plymouth, MA, died on 14 Jun 1906 in Plymouth, MA at
age 68, and was buried on 16 Jun 1906 in South Pond, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Sarah T.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 10 mos. 18 days. Married. (husband Gustavus G. gave info on death record)

Esther married Gustavus Griffith SAMPSON,  son of Truman SAMPSON and Ruth BURGESS, on 14 Jan
1855 in Plymouth, MA. Gustavus was born 14 Oct 1830 [sic] in Plymouth, MA and died after 20 Apr 1910.

• Place of Birth: Plymouth Vital Records recording the birth of his daughter Coara A. Sampson says that
Gustavus was born in England.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1855: Farmer.
1880: Teamster.
1890-1893: Farmer and wood dealer.

• Census: 1860: [living with parents Truman and Ruth Sampson] Gustavus Sampson, æ 22, M., Farm
Laborer, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Esther C., 22, F., b. MA; Esther C., 4, F., b. MA;
Mary L., 2, F., b. MA; Nathaniel C., 2/12, M., b. MA; Roscoe, 13, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA.
1870: [living with parents Truman and Ruth Sampson] Gustavus G., æ 39, M., W., Farm Laborer, b.
MA, 21; Esther C., 32, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Esther C., 14, F., W., Attending School, b. MA,
attended School; Mary L., 12, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Nathaniel, 10, M.,
W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Ruth H., 6, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended
School; Christiana R., 3/12, F., W., At Home, b. MA in Feb.
1880: Sampson, Gustavus, W., M., æ 49, Married, Teamster, b. MA, parents b. MA; Esther C., W., F.,
42, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Etta C., W., F., 24, Daughter, Single,
Domestic Servant, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary L., W., F., 22, Daughter, Single, Domestic Servant, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Nathaniel, W., M., 20, Son, Single, Teamster, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ruth H.,
W., F., 16, Daughter, Single, Works in Cotton Mill, b. MA, parents b. MA; Christianna R., W., F., 10,
Daughter, Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Cora A., W., F., 7,
Daughter, Single, attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lottie B., W., F., 4,
Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: [much of the following is next to illegible] Sampson, Gustavus, Head, W., M., b. Oct 1830 [sic],
60 [sic], Married 45 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Cranberry Grower, reads, writes, speaks English,
Owns Home Mortgage Free; Esther C., Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1837, 62, Married 45 yrs., bore 8 children, 6
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA; Christianna, Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1874, 34, Single(?) b. MA,
parents b. MA; Cora A., W., F., b. Feb 1873, 27, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
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English; Holmes, Gustavus, W., M., Grandson, b. (?) 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Sampson, Levi, Brother [of Gustavus], W., M., b. Nov 1842, 68, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Surveyor, reads, writes, speaks English; Leland. Danl, Boarder, W., M., ------ 45, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Gustavus S., Head, M., W., æ 79, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Cranberry Farmer, reads, writes; Leland, Daniel, Son-in-Law, M., W., 54, Married 11 yrs., b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Farmer working out, reads, writes; Leland, Christiana R.,
Daughter [Gustavus'], F., W., 40, Married 11 yrs, bore no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
6114 F i. Etta C. SAMPSON was born from circa 1855 to 1856 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Domestic Servant.

Etta married Frank T. HOLMES, son of Samuel W. HOLMES and Hannah Otis JOYCE, 
on 24 Dec 1883 in Plymouth, MA. Frank was born circa 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1883: Engineer.

6115 F ii. Mary L. SAMPSON was born circa 1858 in MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Domistic servant.

6116 M iii. Nathaniel Clark SAMPSON was born circa 10 May 1860 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 17 Mar 1910 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 49, and
was buried on 21 Mar 1910 in S. Pond Village, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Teamster.
1886: Opertative.
1910: Laborer.

• Census: 1900: Not located.

Nathaniel married Estella F. SWIFT, daughter of Samuel H. SWIFT and Eliza
UNKNOWN, on 11 Sep 1886 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Estella was born
circa 1864 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 6117 F iv. Ruth R. SAMPSON was born circa 1864 in Plymouth, MA.

6118 F v. Christiana R. SAMPSON was born circa 1870 in Plymouth, MA.

Christiana married Daniel LELAND, son of William B. LELAND and Mary
WATERMAN, on 26 Feb 1899 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Daniel was born
circa 1854 in Milford, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1899: Laborer.
1900: Farm laborer.
1910-1920: Farmer.

• Census: 1920: Leland, Daniel, Haead, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M.,  W., æ 67, married,
reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Farmer, Christiana R.,
Wife, F., W., 49, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Sampson,
Levi R., Uncle-in-Law, M., W., Widowed, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Farmer.

6119 F vi. Cora A. SAMPSON was born on 21 Mar 1873 in Plymouth, MA and died before 12 Jan
1920.

Cora married Henry L. SAMPSON, son of Henry H. SAMPSON and Camille I.
WARREN, on 23 Dec 1902 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 4
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Jan 1876 in Plymouth, MA. They had no children.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Henry L., Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 7 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Mason, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Cora, Wife, F., W., 36,
Married 7 yrs, bore no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Henry L., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 44, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, building Stone Mason, speaks English; Sarah, Wife,
F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

6120 F vii. Lottie B. SAMPSON was born circa 1876 in MA.

3674.  Eden SAMPSON (Polly SAMPSON 1846, Nathaniel 758, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jun 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Sep 1890 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Occupation: Ship-joiner.
1850: Ship carpenter.
1860: Joiner.
1870: Stable keeper.

• Census: 1850: [Living with John M. and Mary Doane] Eden Sampson, æ 31, M., Ship Carpenter, b.
MA; Lydia, 32, F., b. MA; Horace, 5, M., b. MA, attended School; Rufus Cushman, 31, M., Ship
Carpenter, b. MA.
1860: Living with parents, Eden S. and Polly Sampson, q.v.
1870: Sampson, Eden 2nd, æ 49, M., W., Stable Keeper, value of Real Estate $150, Value of Personal
Estate $1,000, b. MA, 21; Horace E., 23, M., W., in Stable, b. MA, 21; Sampson, Eden S., 73, M., W.,
Stable Keeper, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate $800, b. MA, 21, Polly, 70, F.,
W., House Keeping, b. MA; Brewster, Ellen M. [sister], 37, F., W., No occupation, b. MA; Katie D.
[niece], 15, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs. 2 mos 26 days. Widower. Son of Eden S. and Polly Sampson.

Eden married Lydia SOULE/SOULES, daughter of Capt. Stephen SOULE/SOULES and Lydia PIERCE, 
on 29 Jan 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born circa 19 Jan 1818 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Mar 1860 in East Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

• Age at Death: 42 yrs. 2 mos. Married. "Wife of Eden Sampson"

The child from this marriage was:
+ 6121 M i. Horace Eden SAMPSON was born on 23 Sep 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died between 29 Apr 1910 and 3 Jan 1920.

3675.  Caroline SAMPSON  (Polly SAMPSON 1846, Nathaniel 758, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Aug 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1901 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Year of Birth: Duxbury VR also says 1823.

Caroline married Thomas L. SOULE/SOULES 2nd, son of Thomas SOULE/SOULES Sr. and Sally
UNKNOWN, on 22 Dec 1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born on 23 Sep 1818 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1885 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1844: Ship carpenter.
1850-1870: Shipwright.
1880: Ship carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Thomas Soule, æ 31, M., Ship wright, b. MA; Caroline, 27, F., b. MA; Isabella F., 1, F.,
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b. MA.
1860: Thomas Soule, æ 40, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $2000, Value of Personal Estate $200,
b. MA; Caroline, 38, F., b. MA; isabella F., 11, F., b. MA, attended School; Eugene F., 9, M., b. MA,
attended School; Albert, 7, M., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Soule, Thomas, æ 51, M., W., Shipwright, Valeu of Real Estate $1500, Value of Personal Estate
$600, b. MA, 21; Caroline, 47, F., W., house Keeping, b. MA; isabel F., 21, F., W., No Occupation, b.
MA; Eugene T., 19, M., W., Farming, b. MA; Albert, 17, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School;
Freddie, 6, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Soule, Thomas, W., M., æ 61, Married, Ship Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Caroline, W., F.,
57, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Albert, W., M., 27, Son, Married during
current year, Painter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary, W., F., 24, Dau.-in-law, married in current year, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Eugene, W., M., 29, Son, Single, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Fred, W., M.,
16, Son, laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6122 F i. Isabella F. SOULE/SOULES was born on 3 Mar 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died between 10 May 1910 and 3 Jan 1920.

+ 6123 M ii. Eugene T. SOULE/SOULES was born on 5 May 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6124 M iii. Albert F. SOULE/SOULES was born on 6 Jan 1853 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1879-1880: Painter.
1900: Carpenter.
1910: House builder.
1920: House carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Soule, Albert F., head, W., M., b. Jan 1853, æ 47, Married 20 yrs, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English,Owns Home Mortgage Free; Mary
C., Wife, W., F., b. Nov, 1855, 45, married 20 yrs., bore no children, b. MA, parfents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Eugene T., Brother, W., M., b. Oct 1850, Widowed, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Carpenter, reads, werites, speaks English; Russell W. [son of Eugene
T.], Nephew, W., M., b. Mar 1885, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English, Caroline, Mother [of Albert F.], W., F., b. Aug 1822, 77, Widow,
bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Soule, Albert, Head, M., W., æ 57, Married 30 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, House Builder, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mary E., Wife, F., W.,
54, Married 30 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Soule, Albert, Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 66, married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Carpenter; Mary E., Wife, F., W.,
64, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Moore Jessie G.,
Servant, F., W., 58, Divorced, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA,
speaks English, Public Nurse; Knowles, Lucy A., Servant, F., W., 65, Widow, reads, writes,
b. MA, father b. Ireland, mother b. CT, speaks English, Private Family Housekeeper.

Albert married Mary E. DELANO, daughter of Hiram DELANO and Betsey HOLMES, 
on 29 Dec 1879 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 6 Nov 1855 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Given name: Not listed on Duxbury VR of birth.

+ 6125 M iv. Fred/Freddie S. SOULE/SOULES was born on 31 Aug 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3676.  Jane Thomas SAMPSON  (Polly SAMPSON 1846, Nathaniel 758, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Sep 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 12 Nov 1906 in Duxbury,
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Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and was buried on 15 Nov 1906 in Pembroke Center, MA.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 2 mos. 5 days. Widow. Husband: Thomas Turner Whitman, father Eden Sprague
Sampson .

Jane married Darius Albert FULLER, son of Bildad FULLER and Unknown, on 22 Dec 1844 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Darius was born circa 8 Apr 1819 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Mar 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 29. They had no
children.

• Occupation: 1844: Ship joiner.
1849: Carpenter.

• Age at Death: 29 yrs. 11 mos. 20 days. Husband of Jane T. Sampson, Son of Bildad.

Jane next married Thomas Turner WHITMAN, son of Seth WHITMAN and Joanna TURNER, on
28 Dec 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born on 16 Feb 1813 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Jul 1890 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Occupation: 1847-1870: Housewright/carpenter.
1880: Carpenter and farmer.
1890: Housewright.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated with wife and son at home of parents Seth and Joanna Whitman, q.v.
1860: Thomas T. Whitman, æ 44, M., Housewright, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal
Estate $400. b. MA; Jane F., 34, b. MA; [John] Turner, 12, M., b. MA, attended School; Alice P., 4, b.
MA.
1870: Whitman, Thomas, æ 56, M., W., Housewright, Value of Real Estatre $7,500, Value of Personal
State $800, b. MA, 21; Jane T., 45, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Alice P., 14, F., W., Attending
School, b. MA, attended School; Soule, Eugene T., 19, M., W., Appren[tice] Housewright, b. MA.
1880: Whitman, Thomas T., W., M., æ 65, married, Carpenter and Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Jane
T., W., F., 55, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alice P., W., F., 24, Daughter,
Single, Dress Maker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sampson, Eden S., W., M., 84, Father-in-Law, Widower,
Retired Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 5 mos. 3 days.  Married. Parents Seth Whitman b. E. Bridgewater and Joanna
Turner b. Pembroke.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 6126 F i. Alice Parker WHITMAN was born on 6 Mar 1856 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 11 Apr 1930.

3677.  Mary S. SAMPSON  (Polly SAMPSON 1846, Nathaniel 758, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 14 Feb 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 19 Apr 1910.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson also says 14 Feb 1831.

• Census: 1910: Brewster, Mary S., Head, F., W., æ 79, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Frank E., Son, M., W., 57,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Ass[istan]t Foreman, reads, writes; H
[enry]. Winthrop, Son, M., W., 55, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Market
Salesman, reads, writes; Arthur R., Grandson, M., W., 23, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank
Clerk, reads, writes.

Mary married Henry Otis BREWSTER, son of Joseph BREWSTER Jr. and Almira BAKER, in Oct
1852. Henry was born on 19 Oct 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Mar 1908 in
Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.
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• Occupation: 1860-1908: Harness maker.

• Census: 1860: Henry O. Brewster, æ 32, M., Harness Maker, Value of Real Estate $200, Value of
personal Estate $800, b. MA; Mary S., 29, F., b. MA; Frank E., 7, M., b. MA, attended School; Henry
W., 4, M., b. MA.
1870: Brewster, Henry O., æ 43, M., W., Harness Maker, Value of Personal Estate $350, b. MA, 21;
Mary S., 39, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Frank E., 17, M., W., Works in Shoe Factory, b. MA;
Henry W., 16, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Brewster, Henry O., W., M., æ 51, Married, Harness Maker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary S.,
W., F., 49, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank E., W., M., 26, Son, Single,
Works in Shoe Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA; Henry W., W., M., 24, Son, Single, Works in Shoe Shop,
b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Brewster, Henry O., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1828, æ 71, Married 46 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Harness Maker, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mary S., Wife, W., F., b.
Feb 1831 [sic], 69, Married 48 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Frank E., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1852, 47, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Leather Stitcher,
reads, writes, speaks English; Owns Mortgage Free Home [sic]; Henry W., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1854,
45, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA,  Meat Market [?] Clerk; reads, writes, speaks English; Arthur,
Grandson [son of Henry W.], b. Mar 1887, 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 5 mos. 10 days. Married. Son of Joseph Brewster and Almira Baker.

Children from this marriage were:
6127 M i. Frank E. BREWSTER was born in Jun 1852 in MA.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Works in shoe factory/shop.
1900: Stitcher.
1910: Shoe factory ass[astan]t foreman.
1920-1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of parents Henry O. and Mary S. Sampson Brewster,
q.v.
1910: Enumerated at home of widowed mother Mary S. Sampson Brewster, q.v.
1920: Brewster, Frank E., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 66, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Henry W., Brother, M., W., 64, Widower,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Blacking Factory Chauffeur.
1930: Brewster, Frank E., Head, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 75, Widower [sic], married at 24
[sic?], reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Henry W., Brother, M., W., 73, Widower,
Married at 21 [sic], reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 

+ 6128 M ii. Henry Winthrop BREWSTER was born in Aug 1854 in MA.

3679.  Clara SAMPSON (Polly SAMPSON 1846, Nathaniel 758, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jun 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Sep 1864 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 27.

• Residence: 1860: Living with parents Edw. S. and Polly Sampson, q.v.

• Occupation: 1860: Seamstress.

• Age at Death: 27 yrs. 3 mos. 5 days.

Clara married Eugene Adolphus WINSOR, son of Capt. George WINSOR and Hannah DELANO, on 3 Jul
1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Eugene was born on 17 Jul 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1861: Mariner.
1864: Painter.

Children from this marriage were:
6129 M i. Clarence H. WINSOR was born on 9 Sep 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 13 Jul 1865 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 10 yrs 5 days [sic]

6130 F ii. Hattie WINSOR was born circa Feb 1862 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 7 Mar 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 13. She never married
and had no children.

• Age at Death: 13 yrs. 1 mo.

3681.  Japhet M. SAMPSON  (Aaron Jr. 1855, Aaron 759, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born circa 1834 in MA and died before Dec 1867.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Shoemaker.
1861: Soldier.

• Census: 1860: Japhet M. Sampson, æ 26, M., Shoemaker, Value of Personal Estate $50, b. MA;
Hannah E., 28, F., b. MA; Willard H., 6, M., b. MA, attended School; Caroline E., 4, F., b. MA,
attended School; Emeline A., 3, F., b. MA.

• Civil War Service: Private, Company E, 7th Massachusetts Infantry.

• Pension: Civil War filed 12 [?] Dec 1863 and 23 Apr 1874.

Japhet married Hannah E. EWELL, daughter of Allen EWELL and Hannah SMITH, in 1853 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born circa 26 Feb 1832 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 12 Apr 1907 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and was buried in
Village Cemetery, Weymouth, Norfolk Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs 1 mo. 17 days. Widow.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Hannah, æ 38, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Willard H., 16, M., W., at
Home, b. MA, attended School; Caroline E., 14, F., W., at Home, b. MA, attended School; Emeline A.,
13, F. W., at Home, b. MA, attended School; Winfield S., 8, M., W., at school, b. MA, attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6131 M i. Willard Howe SAMPSON  was born on 21 Apr 1854 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 9 Sep 1876 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
22.

6132 F ii. Caroline E. SAMPSON was born circa 1856 in MA.

6133 F iii. Emeline A. SAMPSON was born circa 1857 in MA.

6134 M iv. Winfield S. SAMPSON was born on 28 Aug 1861 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Aug 1876 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age
15. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 15 yrs. 1 mosth [sic]

3684.  Daniel Joyce SAMPSON  (Aaron Jr. 1855, Aaron 759, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jul 1844 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 May 1913 in
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 68.
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• Occupation: 1860: Shoemaker apprentice.
1870-1900: Blacksmith.
1871: Carriage repair service.
1910: Farm produce.

• Census: 1870: [Enumerated at home of Hosea T. and Sarah H. Baker.] Sampson, Daniel J., æ 24, M.,
W., Blacksmith, b. MA, 21.
1880: Sampson, Daniel J., W., M., æ 35, Married, Blacksmith, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary A., W.,
F., 29, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edwin R., W., M., 8, Son, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Daniel J., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1844, æ 55, Married 29 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Blacksmith, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Mary A., Wife, W., F., b. Aug
1850, 49, Married 29 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Mabel F., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1881, 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Alfred W., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1882, 17, Single, b. MA,parents b. MA,
Stenographer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Donald J., Head, M., W., æ 65, Married 38 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Produce Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Mary A., Wife, F., W., 59, Married 38
yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; A. Wesley, Son,
M., W., 27, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Steam Fittings Salesman, reads, writes;
Mabelle [sic] F., Daughter, F., W., 29, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Wholesale
Lumber Clerk, reads, writes; Ruggles, Lillian G., Niece, F., W., 30, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes.

• Civil War Service: Rejected for service due to stuttering.

Daniel married Mary A. CLAPP, daughter of Stephen CLAPP and Rachel SHERMAN, on 11 Jun 1871
in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 26 Aug 1850 in Scituate, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 May 1928 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Mary A., Owns Mortgaged Home, M [sic], W., æ 69, Widow, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mabel F., Daughter, F., W., 38, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Wholesale Lumber Office Work; Ruggles, Lillian G., Neice, F., W., 40,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6135 M i. Edwin Russell SAMPSON  was born on 17 Jul 1872 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died in Jan 1951 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

6136 F ii. Mabel Frances SAMPSON  was born on 2 Mar 1881 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Wholesale lumber clerk.
1920: Wholsale lumber work.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated as living with widowed mother Mary A. Sampson, q.v.
1930; Enumerated as living with cousin Lillian G. Ruggles: Ruggles, Lillian G., Head,
owns Home Valued at $7,500, F., W., 50, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Sampson, Mabel F., Cousin, F., W., 49, Single, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.

6137 M iii. Alfred Wesley "Wes" SAMPSON  was born on 9 Dec 1882 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 29 Dec 1970 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age
88.

• Given name: Not listed on record of birth.

• Physical Description: 1918: Short, stout build, blue eyes, brown hair.
1942: 5' 4 1/2" tall, 170 lbs, blue eyes, brown hair, light brown complexion.
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• Occupation: 1900: Stenographer.
1910: Gas fittings salesman.
1918: Gas appliance buyer, Boston Gas Co.
1920: Gas company puurchasing agent.
1930: Gas appliance merchant.
1942: Bethlehem Ship Corp., Fore River Plant, Quincy, Norfolk Co., MA.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Alfred W., head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 37, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Gas Company Purchasing Agent;
Ruth, Wife, F., W., 33, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. VT, speaks
English.
1930: Sampson, A. Wesley, Head, Owns Home Valued at $6000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ
47, Married at 31, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parent b. MA, speaks English, Gas Appliance
Merchant, non-Vet; Ruth S., Wife, F., W., 43, Married at 27, reads & writes, b. ME, father
b. ME, mother b. VT, speaks English.

Alfred married Ruth ROBINSON. Ruth was born circa 1887 in ME.

3700.  Julia H. HUNT (Deborah FREEMAN 1863, Welthea/Wealthy SAMPSON 760, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Nov 1832 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 20 Jun 1904 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71, and was buried on 23
Jun 1904 in Evergreen Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 7 mos. Widow.

Julia married Azel Herbert SAMPSON, son of Azel SAMPSON and Lucy Symmes BREWSTER, on 3 Oct
1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Azel was born on 22 May 1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1900 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Occupation: 1860: S[hoe ?] Manufacturer/farmer.
1863: Trader.
1900: Capitalist.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Azel H., æ 38, M., W., Trader, Value of Personal Estate $5000, b. MA, 21;
Julia H., 37, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Henry H., 8, M., W., At School, b. MA, attended School;
Elizabeth B., 2, F., W., At Home, b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Azel H., Head, W., M., b. May 1831, æ 70, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Capitalist, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Julia H., Wife, W., F., b. Nov
1832, 67, Married, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Henry H., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1863, 37, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Subscription Agent, reads,
wwrites, speaks English; Elizabeth B., Daughter, W., F., b. July 1868, 31, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3207 on Page 612)

3706.  William DELANO (Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jun 1786 and died on 25 Apr 1875 at age 88.

William married Eleanor D. LIBBY, daughter of Joel LIBBY and Mehitable NASH, on 1 May 1804.
Eleanor was born on 15 Jun 1786 and died before 16 Mar 1810.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson gives two dates, the second being 1808.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 6138 M i. William DELANO was born on 18 Feb 1805 in Gray, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 3

Aug 1879 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 74.

William next married Lucy HAYDEN, daughter of Elisha HAYDEN and Hannah NOBLE, on 16 Mar 1810.
Lucy was born on 24 Feb 1788 and died before 19 Jun 1813.
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• Date of Death: Hutchinson gives two dates of death, the second being Jan 1813.

The child from this marriage was:
6139 F i. Eliza Ann DELANO was born on 14 Apr 1810 and died in 1814 in Madison, Somerset Co.,

Maine at age 4. She never married and had no children.

William next married Hannah HAYDEN, daughter of Elisha HAYDEN and Hannah NOBLE, on 19 Jun
1813. Hannah was born on 18 Oct 1792 and died on 18 Oct 1827 in Gray, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 35.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6140 M i. William Harrison DELANO was born on 7 Nov 1813 in Sodus, Wayne Co., New York and

died on 28 Apr 1857 at age 43.

+ 6141 F ii. Lucy Eliza Ann DELANO was born on 24 Aug 1815 in Sodus, Wayne Co., New York and
died on 4 Apr 1885 at age 69.

+ 6142 M iii. Elbridge Gerry DELANO was born on 13 Sep 1817 in Sodus, Wayne Co., New York and
died on 7 Sep 1899 at age 81.

+ 6143 F iv. Elvira Ann DELANO was born on 19 Aug 1819 and died on 19 Jul 1900 at age 80.

+ 6144 M v. Gardner Warren DELANO was born on 29 Jul 1821 and died on 24 Mar 1863 at age 41.

+ 6145 M vi. Rufus Chandler DELANO was born on 17 Sep 1823 and died on 7 Mar 1905 at age 81.

6146 F vii. Asenath Ann DELANO was born on 13 Oct 1825 and died on 20 Aug 1827 at age 1. She
never married and had no children.

6147 F viii. Martha Judith DELANO was born on 13 Oct 1827 and died on 14 Oct 1827. She never
married and had no children.

3707.  Asenath DELANO (Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Dec 1788 in Gray, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 16 Feb 1847
at age 58.

Asenath married Nathaniel BACON, son of Samuel BACON and Lucy LUFKIN, on 12 May 1808.
Nathaniel was born on 13 Jul 1786 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
6148 M i. Samuel Hale BACON was born on 2 Nov 1809 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine

and died on 6 Apr 1815 at age 5. He never married and had no children.

+ 6149 M ii. Nathaniel BACON Jr. was born on 1 Dec 1811 and died on 22 Sep 1882 at age 70.

+ 6150 F iii. Lucy Parsons BACON was born on 17 Mar 1814 and died on 18 Oct 1898 at age 84.

6151 F iv. Mary Gilmore BACON was born on 3 Feb 1816.

Mary married John Barnard BAILEY on 20 Oct 1852 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.  They had no children.

6152 F v. Margaret BACON was born on 14 Apr 1818 and died on 11 Dec 1887 at age 69.

Margaret married John Mason BAKER, son of Col. Samuel BAKER and Mary MASON, 
on 4 Aug 1844. John was born in Sep 1811. They had no children.

+ 6153 M vi. Henry BACON was born on 30 Aug 1820 and died on 15 Feb 1884 at age 63.

+ 6154 F vii. Maria Conville BACON was born on 7 Jun 1822 and died on 25 Apr 1897 at age 74.

6155 M viii. Isaac Parson BACON was born on 30 Jun 1824 and died on 14 Apr 1853 at age 28. He
never married and had no children.

+ 6156 M ix. James Terrill BACON was born on 24 Apr 1826.

6157 M x. John Gray BACON was born on 17 Jun 1831.
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John married Sarah H. GOODING on 9 Jan 1872.  They had no children.

John next married Mary Ann STEARNS.  They had no children.

3708.  Enos DELANO (Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 
37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jun 1790 in Gray, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 29 Mar 1868 in
Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine at age 77.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Blacksmith.

• Census: 1850: Enos Delano, æ 60, M., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $400, b. ME; Hannah L., 62,
F., b. ME; Barzillia S., 24, F. [sic],  b. ME; Frederick W. [grandson, son of Willard G., q.v.], 2, M., b.
ME; Stephen, 29, M., Stage driver, b. ME.
1860: Enos Delano, æ 69, M., Blacksmith, b. ME; Hannah L., 72, F., b. ME.
 

Enos married Hannah Larrabee PRINCE, daughter of Stephen PRINCE and Ann HARRIS, on 28 Mar
1811 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine. Hannah was born on 1 Apr 1788 in North Yarmouth,
Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 14 Oct 1870 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 82.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6158 M i. Amos Prince DELANO was born on 17 Dec 1810 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co.,

Maine and died on 22 Jan 1879 in Winslow, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 68.

+ 6159 F ii. Margaret Austin DELANO was born on 27 Jul 1812 in ME.

+ 6160 M iii. Amaziah DELANO was born on 10 Apr 1815 in Limington, York Co., Maine and died on
18 Aug 1874 in Falmouth (now Portland), Cumberland Co., Maine at age 59.

6161 F iv. Sarah Bothby DELANO was born on 22 Mar 1817 and died in 1818 at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

+ 6162 F v. Lucy Nason DELANO was born on 1 Feb 1819 and died on 16 Jan 1894 at age 74.

6163 M vi. Stephen DELANO was born on 4 May 1821 in ME and died in Jun 1850 at age 29.

• Occupation: 1850: Stage driver.

+ 6164 M vii. Willard Greenleaf DELANO was born on 11 Jul 1824 and died on 18 Jun 1864 at age 39.

+ 6165 M viii. Barzilla Small DELANO was born on 15 Aug 1826 in ME and died on 23 Feb 1868 at age
41.

+ 6166 M ix. William Prince DELANO was born on 26 Aug 1829 and died in 1856 at age 27.

3709.  Judith/Judah DELANO (Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1792 and died on 20 Jul 1834 at age 42.

Judith/Judah married Larabee HARRIS on 27 Oct 1808. Larabee was born on 31 Dec 1780 and died on 9 Mar
1849 at age 68.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6167 F i. Lydia HARRIS was born on 7 Jan 1809 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and

died on 30 Nov 1852 at age 43.

+ 6168 M ii. Amiziah Delano HARRIS was born on 10 Nov 1810 and died on 13 Sep 1889 at age 78.

+ 6169 M iii. Stephen Larabee HARRIS was born on 15 Aug 1812 in Harrison, Cumberland Co., Maine
and died on 2 Sep 1888 at age 76.

6170 F iv. Almira HARRIS was born on 25 Sep 1814 and died on 14 Mar 1840 at age 25.

+ 6171 F v. Asenath HARRIS was born on 21 Oct 1816 in Limington, York Co., Maine and died on 30
May 1886 at age 69.
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+ 6172 F vi. Jane Berry HARRIS was born on 27 May 1818 and died on 19 Dec 1853 at age 35.

+ 6173 M vii. Ezekiel Delano HARRIS was born on 3 Oct 1820 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co.,
Maine.

+ 6174 M viii. Joseph Russell HARRIS was born on 26 Nov 1822.

+ 6175 F ix. Olive Russell HARRIS was born on 25 May 1825.

6176 F x. Eliza HARRIS was born on 27 Aug 1827 and died on 16 Mar 1855 at age 27.

Eliza married Job CUSHMAN, son of Zebedee CUSHMAN and Mary ROBBINS, on 28
Feb 1850. Job was born on 11 Mar 1820. They had no children.

3711.  Rufus Chandler DELANO (Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 
198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Aug 1797 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 8 Dec 1846 in New York, NY at age 49.

Rufus married Sarah Franklin HUTCHINSON, daughter of James HUTCHINSON and Sarah
FRANKLIN, in 1823. Sarah was born on 20 Jan 1796 in London, England and died on 20 Dec 1846 in New
York, NY at age 50.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6177 M i. Ezekiel DELANO was born on 5 Feb 1824 in New York, NY and died on 30 Jan 1893 in

Savannah, Chatham Co., Georgia at age 68.

+ 6178 F ii. Martha Elizabeth DELANO was born on 14 Aug 1825 in New York, NY and died on 17
Mar 1873 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age 47.

6179 M iii. Rufus Chandler DELANO Jr. was born on 10 Sep 1827 in New York, NY and died on 6
Oct 1890 at age 63.

• Occupation: 1870: Pastor.

Rufus married Mary UNKNOWN. Mary died on 13 Sep 1883 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co.,
Connecticut.

+ 6180 F iv. Henrietta Smith DELANO was born on 24 Dec 1831 in New York, NY, died in 1912 in
South Norwalk, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age 81, and was buried in Union Cemetery,
Greenwich, Connecticut.

6181 F v. Louisa DELANO was born on 4 Mar 1834 in New York, NY and died on 1 Jun 1837 at age
3.

6182 F vi. Lucy Ann DELANO was born on 7 May 1836 in New York, NY and died on 22 Jun 1837 at
age 1.

6183 F vii. Louisa Ann DELANO was born on 6 Sep 1838 in New York, NY and died on 12 Jun 1867
in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age 28.

3715.  Elizabeth DELANO (Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Aug 1802 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died
on 14 Dec 1877 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 75.

• Date of Birth: Fenton says 6 Aug 1802.

Elizabeth married Thomas CHASE on 10 Dec 1821 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine. Thomas
was born on 7 Sep 1797 in Windham, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 6 Sep 1854 in Portland,
Cumberland Co., Maine at age 56.

Children from this marriage were:
6184 F i. Martha Ann CHASE was born on 1 Oct 1822 in Freeport, Cumberland Co., Maine.
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6185 F ii. Julia CHASE was born on 8 Mar 1824 and died on 4 Jul 1828 in Cumberland Co., ME at
age 4. She never married and had no children.

6186 M iii. Philip Sweetsir CHASE was born on 29 Jan 1826.

• Date and Place of Birth: Fenton says 29 Jan 1829 in Cumberland, ME.

6187 M iv. Charles Poland CHASE was born on 13 Jan 1828.

6188 F v. Emily Allen CHASE was born on 16 Apr 1830.

Emily married A. REED.

6189 M vi. William Jordan CHASE was born on 27 Jan 1833 in Otisfield, Cumberland Co., Maine
and died on 25 Aug 1842 in Otisfield, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 9. He never married
and had no children.

6190 M vii. Ezekiel Delano CHASE was born on 26 Feb 1835 in Otisfield, Cumberland Co., Maine.

6191 M viii. Francis Henry CHASE was born on 13 Dec 1837 in Otisfield, Cumberland Co., Maine.

6192 M ix. Samuel Ray CHASE was born on 27 Dec 1839 in Otisfield, Cumberland Co., Maine.

6193 M x. Almeno/Almena Stevens CHASE was born on 7 Apr 1842 in Otisfield, Cumberland Co.,
Maine and died on 26 Aug 1849 in Otisfield, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 7. He never
married and had no children.

3716.  George DELANO (Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1804 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died in 1830 at age 26.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 1 Nov 1800, an obvious typo. Fenton says 1830, however Hutchinson
states that George married for a second wife on 1 May 1849, Angellina Perley Burnham and had
children born as late as 22 Nov 1855.

George married Rhoda B. COOK, daughter of James COOK and Mary MURRAY, in 1826. Rhoda died in
1830 in Sebago, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6194 M i. George Washington DELANO was born on 12 Dec 1826 in Sebago, Cumberland Co.,

Maine and died on 1 Nov 1880 in Victoria Harbor, Ontario, Canada at age 53.

+ 6195 M ii. John Cook DELANO was born in 1828 and died on 22 Feb 1866 at age 38.

3717.  Zilpha/Zelpa DELANO (Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 May 1807 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died
on 18 Sep 1893 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 86.

Zilpha/Zelpa married Peter Lewis HALEY on 28 Feb 1835 in Cumberland Co., ME. Peter was born on 22 Oct
1804 in Kittery, York Co., Maine and died in 1836 at Sea at age 32.

• Of: Kittery, York Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
6196 M i. Joseph L. HALEY was born on 8 Sep 1836 in Kittery, York Co., Maine and died in 1852 at

Sea at age 16.

Zilpha/Zelpa next married Samuel LEACH on 10 Oct 1844 in Kittery, York Co., Maine. Samuel was born on
3 Oct 1808 and died on 3 Jun 1868 at age 59.

• Of: Kittery, York Co., Maine.
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The child from this marriage was:
6197 M i. Joseph LEACH was born on 8 Sep 1836 and died in 1852 at Sea at age 16.

3718.  Lucy DELANO (Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Nov 1812 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 22 Apr
1894 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 81.

Lucy married William Henry JORDAN on 8 Nov 1832 in Cumberland Co., ME. William was born on 22
Apr 1811 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 8 Jul 1860 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine
at age 49.

Children from this marriage were:
6198 F i. Martha Morse JORDAN was born on 3 Apr 1836 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 6199 M ii. Charles Henry JORDAN was born on 13 Nov 1840 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 6200 F iii. Frances Ellen JORDAN was born on 21 Aug 1842 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 6201 F iv. Abbie Hatch JORDAN was born on 3 Jan 1844 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

6202 M v. Edwin JORDAN was born circa 1853.

3722.  Daniel Sweetsir MERRILL  (Dorcas DELANO 1874, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Dec 1816 and died on 1 Jul 1880 at age 63.

Daniel married Almira Price CLOUGH on 6 Jan 1848. Almira was born in 1824 and died on 1 Jul 1889 at
age 65.

Children from this marriage were:
6203 M i. Cyrus H. MERRILL was born on 28 Oct 1848 in Cumberland Co., ME.

6204 F ii. Annetta J. MERRILL was born on 22 Jun 1850 in Cumberland Co., ME.

6205 M iii. David Allen MERRILL was born on 27 Apr 1851 in Cumberland Co., ME.

6206 F iv. Emma Elvira MERRILL was born on 17 Jun 1854 in Cumberland Co., ME.

6207 F v. Louisa Elmeda MERRILL was born on 1 Oct 1856 in Cumberland Co., ME.

6208 M vi. Willard C. MERRILL was born on 6 Nov 1858 in Cumberland Co., ME.

6209 F vii. Elizabeth MERRILL was born in Jan 1861 in Cumberland Co., ME.

6210 M viii. Fred C. MERRILL was born on 2 Mar 1863 in Cumberland Co., ME.

3724.  Daniel Chandler DELANO (Zenas DELANO 1876, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Feb 1798 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 10
Oct 1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Occupation: 1860: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1860: Daniel C. Delano, æ 62, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $500, Value of Personal
Estate $100, b. MA; Abigail, 64, F., b. MA.

Daniel married Hannah LOW in 1823. Hannah was born on 14 Aug 1800 and died on 18 Oct 1848 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6211 M i. Daniel Chandler DELANO Jr. was born on 1 Dec 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 9 Nov 1885 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

+ 6212 M ii. Hiram DELANO was born circa 1833.

Daniel next married Abigail/Nabby BREWSTER, daughter of Uriah BREWSTER and Althea
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UNKNOWN, on 4 Mar 1850 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3726.  Lewis Chandler DELANO (Zenas DELANO 1876, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Mar 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lewis married Lucy H. PAULDING, daughter of James PAULDING and Lucy JOYCE, on 20 Aug 1836.
Lucy was born on 11 Jul 1811 in Plymouth, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
6213 M i. Gilbert DELANO was born on 2 Jun 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3727.  Briggs DELANO (Zenas DELANO 1876, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Nov 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Briggs married Marcia P. PAULDING, daughter of James PAULDING and Lucy JOYCE, on 20 Aug 1836.
Marcia was born on 2 Sep 1817.

The child from this marriage was:
6214 F i. Marcia B. DELANO was born on 15 May 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

3728.  Pelham CHANDLER (Sylvia DELANO 1878, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jul 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Pelham married Olive LOW on 7 Dec 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Olive was born circa
1799.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6215 M i. Henry CHANDLER was born on 12 May 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6216 F ii. Susan A. CHANDLER was born on 16 Feb 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 6217 M iii. George T. CHANDLER was born on 20 Sep 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3729.  Nancy CHANDLER (Sylvia DELANO 1878, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Aug 1799 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died before 25
Jan 1882.

Nancy married Joseph CHANDLER, son of Howard CHANDLER and Peggy DARLING, on 21 Nov 1822
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born circa 2 Jan 1795 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Jan 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Occupation: 1850: Laborer.
1860-1870: Farm laborer.

• Census: 1850: Joseph Chandler, æ 55, M., Laborer, Value of Real Estate $300, b. MA; Nancy, 48, F.,
b. MA; Luther, 26, M., Mariner, b. MA; James, 41, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; John H. Crocker [sic], 20,
M., Shoemaker, b. MA, Married within the year; Betsey A. [daughter of Joseph and Nancy], 21, F., b.
MA, Married within the year; Fidelia F. Witherell, 14, F., b. MA, attended School.
1860: Joseph Chandler, æ 65, M., Farm Laborer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate
$75, b. MA; Nancy, 58, F., b. MA; John H. Crooker, 29, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Betsey, 31, F., b.
MA; Lydia F., 8, F., b. MA, attended School; Joseph H., 6, M., b. MA, attended School; Orlando C.,
4, M., b. MA.
1870: Chandler, Joseph, æ 75, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $550, Value of Personal Estate
$75, b. MA, 21; Nancy, 62, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Crocker [sic], Betsey, 42, F., W.,
Housework, b. MA; Lydia T., 18, F., W., no Occupation, b. MA; Joseph H., 16, M., W., Farming, b.
MA; Orlando C., 14, at School, b. MA, attended School.
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• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 23 days. Widower.

• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says 3 Jan 1795.

Children from this marriage were:
6218 M i. Luther CHANDLER was born on 7 Sep 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 20 Oct 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 27. He never
married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1850: Mariner.

• Age at Death: 27 yrs. 1 mo., 13 days. Single.

6219 F ii. Margaret D. CHANDLER was born on 12 Dec 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 6220 F iii. Betsey A. CHANDLER was born on 30 Aug 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6221 M iv. Joseph T. CHANDLER was born on 14 Sep 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 May 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2.
He never married and had no children.

6222 M v. Benjamin C. CHANDLER was born on 3 May 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3733.  Polly Burgess DELANO  (George DELANO 1880, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jan 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1883 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Date  of Birth: Duxbury VR also says 19 Jan 1807 from a Simmons Bible.

Polly married William S. SIMMONS Jr.,  son of William SIMMONS  and Betsey BRYANT, 19 Jan1842 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 19 Jan 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 26 Jan 1889 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Occupation: 1845: Carpenter.
1850-1889: Ship carpenter/shipwright.

• Census: 1850: William Simmons, æ 45, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. MA; Polly B.,
43, F., b. MA; Edwin I., 15, M., Shipwright, b. MA, attended School; William H., 7, M., b, MA,
attended School; Gustavus D., 5, M., b. MA, attended School.
1860: William Simmons, æ 53, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate
$600, b. MA; Polly, 51, F., b. MA; Edwin I., 26, M., Shipwright, b. MA; William H., 17, M., Mariner,
b. MA; Gustavus H., 14, M., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Simmons, Wm, , æ 65, M., W., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal
Estate $1,745, b. MA, 21; Polly B., 63, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Edwin I., 36, M., W.,
Shipwright, b.MA, 21; William H., 27, M., W., Shipwright, b. MA, 21; Gustavus D., 24, M., W.,
Farming, b. MA, 21.
1880: Simmons, William, W., M., æ 75, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Polly B., W., F.,
73, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edwin I., W., M., 46, Son, Single, House
Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 7 days. Widower.

Children from this marriage were:
6223 M i. William H. SIMMONS  was born on 11 Dec 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1860: Mariner.
1870: Shipwright.

6224 M ii. Gustavus D. SIMMONS  was born on 23 Jul 1845 in East Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Farming.

3734.  Emily DELANO (George DELANO 1880, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Jan 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Emily married Seth ATWELL on 22 Mar 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6225 M i. Unidentified ATWELL was born on 20 Nov 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6226 M ii. Unidentified ATWELL was born on 31 Jul 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6227 M iii. Unidentified ATWELL was born on 14 May 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6228 M iv. Unidentified ATWELL was born on 20 Feb 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

3739.  Charlotte DELANO (Mary/Polly DELANO 1889, Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Jun 1803 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 28
Sep 1878 at age 75.

Charlotte married Green WALDEN, son of John Green WALDEN and Mary/Polly COLLINS,  on 26 Dec
1823. Green was born on 29 Mar 1797 and died on 29 Aug 1875 at age 78.

• Surname: Hutchinson has also written his name as "Wallin."

Children from this marriage were:
6229 M i. George WALDEN was born on 22 Jul 1825 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

George married Mary C. FESSENDEN on 31 Jan 1864.

6230 F ii. Charlotte WALDEN was born on 13 Sep 1827 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 12 Aug 1879 at age 51.

Charlotte married George W. BOYD Jr. on 18 Sep 1847.

• Of: Mobile, AL.

6231 F iii. Jestina WALDEN was born on 11 Nov 1829 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine and died
on 7 Oct 1831 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

3740.  Mary DELANO (Mary/Polly DELANO 1889, Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Apr 1804 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 29
Nov 1839 at age 35.

Mary married Samuel PHILBROOKS Int. 16 Aug 1828. Samuel was born circa 1799.

• Of: Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co., Maine.
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Children from this marriage were:
6232 M i. Charles Graham PHILBROOKS was born on 17 Jun 1829 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland

Co., Maine.

6233 M ii. John Henry PHILBROOKS was born on 31 May 1835 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co.,
Maine.

3741.  Ebenezer DELANO Jr. (Mary/Polly DELANO 1889, Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 May 1807 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 12 Dec 1846 at age 39.

Ebenezer married Elizabeth BOOTHBY, daughter of Nathaniel BOOTHBY and Anna MILLIKEM, 
in 1838. Elizabeth was born on 17 Jan 1816 in Scarborough, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 25 Apr 1885
at age 69.

Children from this marriage were:
6234 M i. Albert Henry DELANO was born in 1840 and died in 1840. He never married and had no

children.

6235 F ii. Ellen Iantha DELANO was born on 14 Nov 1842.

Ellen married Samuel Paine PATRICK on 19 May 1875.

6236 M iii. Ebenezer Green DELANO was born on 19 Dec 1846.

Ebenezer married Caroline Lampson MUIRHEAD on 22 Feb 1873.

3742.  James DELANO (Mary/Polly DELANO 1889, Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 
37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 May 1812 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 9 Dec
1878 at age 66.

James married Hariett Gretta LANE, daughter of Joseph LANE and Sarah BARTER, on 9 Jun 1840.
Hariett was born on 28 May 1821 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 17 Sep 1886 in Cape
Elizabeth, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 65.

Children from this marriage were:
6237 F i. Mary Philbrooks DELANO  was born on 17 Jan 1843.

Mary married Moses McHenry HATCH  on 4 Jul 1865.

6238 F ii. Sarah Ellen DELANO was born on 11 Mar 1855 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co.,
Maine.

3745.  Rebecca Ann McCobb DELANO (Clarissa DELANO 1891, Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Sep 1821 and died on 16 Oct 1842 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 21.

Rebecca married Alexander Swift PEARL on 16 Oct 1842. Alexander was born on 16 Jul 1809 and died on
18 Apr 1878 in VT at age 68.

Children from this marriage were:
6239 M i. Warren Swift PEARL was born on 20 Jan 1846 in Grand Isle, Grand Isle Co., Vermont.

6240 F ii. Clarissa Delano PEARL was born on 11 Aug 1848 in Grand Isle, Grand Isle Co., Vermont.

6241 F iii. Ellen Maria PEARL was born on 14 Nov 1853 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

6242 F iv. Emma Elmira PEARL was born on 31 Aug 1856 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

6243 F v. Marian Ward PEARL was born on 29 Aug 1860 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

3746.  George Melvin DELANO  (Clarissa DELANO 1891, Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jun 1823 and died on 23 Apr 1898 at age 74.
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George married Anna O'BRIEN, daughter of William O'BRIEN and Bridget WELCH, on 8 Nov 1851.
Anna was born on 23 Feb 1823.

Children from this marriage were:
6244 F i. Mary June DELANO was born on 8 Sep 1852 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Byron L. HARRINGTON on 20 Dec 1876.

6245 M ii. George Spencer DELANO was born on 5 Jun 1855 and died on 18 May 1877 at age 21.

6246 M iii. William DELANO was born on 6 Oct 1859.

William married Mary SHORT on 8 Sep 1883.

3747.  Martha Mary DELANO  (Clarissa DELANO 1891, Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Oct 1826.

Martha married Samuel Adams EATON on 25 Jul 1847.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
6247 M i. Frederich Gustaveous EATON was born on 22 Jul 1849.

Frederich married Anna Maria SCHWIN on 3 May 1870.

3748.  Nathaniel Spencer DELANO (Clarissa DELANO 1891, Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Jul 1830.

Nathaniel married Olive Lucy SAFFORD, daughter of Ebenezer SAFFORD and Olive Lucy
GILPATRICK, on 17 Oct 1852. Olive was born on 1 Oct 1833 and died on 22 Jan 1888 at age 54.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6248 M i. George Henry DELANO was born 4 Apr 1845 (sic) in Schuyler Co., IL.

6249 F ii. Olive Lucy DELANO was born on 1 Jan 1854 and died 20 Jan 185x in IL at age -1668. She
never married and had no children.

+ 6250 F iii. Clara Anna DELANO was born on 9 Jul 1857.

+ 6251 M iv. Charles Eben DELANO was born on 5 May 1861.

+ 6252 M v. Edward Nathaniel DELANO was born on 30 May 1865 in Bloomington, McLean Co.,
Illinois.

6253 M vi. William Walter DELANO was born on 30 May 1867.

6254 M vii. Albert DELANO was born on 16 Jul 1872.

• Misc.: Twin of Alfred.

6255 M viii. Alfred DELANO was born on 16 Jul 1872.

• Misc.: Twin of Albert.

3755.  Harriet Crane RIGGS (Ann DELANO 1893, Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Apr 1819 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 22 Jul 1817.

Harriet married Samuel BUXTON, son of Samuel BUXTON and Mary UNKNOWN, on 15 Mar 1852.
Samuel was born on 7 Jan 1829.
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The child from this marriage was:
6256 F i. Adelaide Marie BUXTON was born on 19 May 1856.

3758.  Rebecca Morse RIGGS  (Ann DELANO 1893, Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 
37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Dec 1827 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Rebecca married William B. SMALL, son of Moses SMALL and Dorcas BURNALL, on 5 Mar 1843.
William was born on 23 Jan 1834 and died on 20 Feb 1870 at age 36.

Children from this marriage were:
6257 F i. Frances H. SMALL was born on 24 Nov 1843 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Frances married Alonzo DAVIS on 22 Dec 1864.

6258 F ii. Mary Ellen SMALL  was born on 5 Jul 1845 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine and died
in May 1893 at age 47.

Mary married Charles CROSBY on 27 Sep 1862.

6259 M iii. Oscar Wallace SMALL  was born on 16 Aug 1846 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 8 Apr 1893 at age 46.

Oscar married Addie F. JOHNSTON on 25 May 1866.

6260 M iv. John Augustus SMALL was born on 2 Dec 1847 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

John married Almina A. CREDFORD on 31 May 1866.

6261 M v. William Henry SMALL was born on 9 Feb 1850 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

6262 M vi. Frank A. SMALL was born on 22 Jul 1853 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Frank married Isabel FLYNN on 5 Aug 1873.

6263 F vii. Harriet L. SMALL was born on 23 Feb 1857 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Harriet married Fred DAVIS in 1901.

6264 F viii. Helen Virginia SMALL  was born on 15 May 1858 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Helen married Frank A. LOMBARD on 2 Nov 1873.

6265 F ix. Flora Belle SMALL was born on 16 Jan 1860 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Flora married Hugh FLYNN.

3761.  Sumner Cummings RIGGS (Ann DELANO 1893, Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 May 1833 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Sumner married Elizabeth H. DYER on 13 Feb 1856. Elizabeth was born circa 1843 in Portland, Cumberland
Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
6266 M i. Ingomar RIGGS was born on 31 May 1856.

6267 M ii. Charles P. RIGGS was born on 16 Dec 1859.

6268 F iii. Mary E. RIGGS was born on 15 Aug 1862.

3763.  Louise Ophelia RIGGS  (Ann DELANO 1893, Thomas DELANO 767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Oct 1836 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Louise married William Andrew TAYLOR, son of Andrew TAYLOR and Mihitable UNKNOWN, Int. 14
Apr 1858. William was born circa 1836.
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Children from this marriage were:
6269 M i. William Andrew TAYLOR Jr. was born on 28 Feb 1859.

6270 M ii. George Augustus TAYLOR was born on 30 May 1861.

6271 F iii. Emma Phinney TAYLOR was born on 28 Aug 1864.

3764.  James McKENNEY (Azubah WALKER 1894, Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Sep 1792 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

James married Sarah D. WRIGHT, daughter of John WRIGHT and Lucy BOOKINGS, in Apr 1816. Sarah
was born on 19 Jul 1794.

Children from this marriage were:
6272 M i. James McKENNEY Jr. was born on 29 Nov 1816 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6273 M ii. David Gilmore McKENNEY was born on 25 Oct 1818 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine.

• Misc.: Twin of John Wright McKenney.

6274 M iii. John Wright McKENNEY was born on 25 Oct 1818 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Misc.: Twin of David Gilmore McKenney.

6275 F iv. Lucy Wright McKENNEY was born on 24 Jul 1821 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6276 M v. Benjamin Colby McKENNEY was born on 8 Oct 1823 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine.

6277 M vi. Hoseman Wallis McKENNEY  was born on 15 Dec 1825 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine.

3765.  Mary McKENNEY  (Azubah WALKER 1894, Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jul 1795 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 19 Nov
1891 at age 96.

Mary married Andrew WALKER, son of Barzilla WALKER and Sarah McKENNEY, on 15 May 1828.
Andrew was born on 12 Dec 1804 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 6 Jul 1834 at age 29.

Children from this marriage were:
6278 M i. Elias Hutchins WALKER was born on 31 May 1829.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates, the second being 3 May 1829.

Elias married Elizabeth GROVER on 13 Dec 1832.

6279 M ii. Andrew Edwin WALKER was born on 1 Jul 1833.

3770.  Julian/Julia Ann McKENNEY  (Azubah WALKER 1894, Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Nov 1808 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Julian/Julia married John F. TIBBETTS/TIPPETTS,  son of John TIBBETTS/TIPPETTS  and Patience
FARNHAM, on 22 Jan 1848. John was born on 16 Nov 1797.

Children from this marriage were:
6280 F i. Julia Augusta TIBBETTS/TIPPETTS  was born on 19 May 1848 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc

Co., Maine.

6281 F ii. Flora Elizabeth TIBBETTS/TIPPETTS  was born on 17 Feb 1851 in Woolwich,
Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6282 M iii. John Edward TIBBETTS/TIPPETTS  was born on 16 Jan 1854 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc
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Co., Maine.

6283 F iv. Harriet Emma TIBBETTS/TIPPETTS  was born on 19 Sep 1860 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc
Co., Maine.

6284 M v. Thomas Henry TIBBETTS/TIPPETTS  was born on 5 Jan 1869 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc
Co., Maine.

3774.  John WALKER (Barzilla WALKER 1897, Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Mar 1802 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 14 Oct
1876 at age 74.

John married Jane POTTER in 1828. Jane was born on 21 Jan 1805 and died on 16 Aug 1882 at age 77.

Children from this marriage were:
6285 F i. Clarissa Ann WALKER was born on 31 May 1829 and died on 20 Oct 1876 at age 47.

6286 F ii. Sarah Hannah WALKER was born on 31 Jul 1831 and died on 11 Jun 1887 at age 55.

6287 F iii. Louisa Jane WALKER was born on 3 Jun 1833 and died on 3 Mar 1837 at age 3. She never
married and had no children.

6288 M iv. John Emery WALKER was born on 24 Feb 1837 and died on 3 Sep 1837.

6289 M v. Charles Harrison WALKER was born on 13 Oct 1839.

Charles married Abbie A. SWEET in 1867.

6290 M vi. John WALKER Jr. was born on 6 Feb 1842 and died on 23 May 1863 at age 21.

3775.  Andrew WALKER (Barzilla WALKER 1897, Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Dec 1804 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 6 Jul
1834 at age 29.

Andrew married Mary McKENNEY, daughter of John McKENNEY and Azubah WALKER, on 15 May
1828. Mary was born on 10 Jul 1795 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 19 Nov 1891 at age 96.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3765 on Page 718)

3776.  Silvia WALKER (Barzilla WALKER 1897, Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Jun 1807 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Silvia married Daniel HILTON on 4 Jul 1827. Daniel was born circa 1802 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
6291 F i. Sarah Louise HILTON was born on 20 Mar 1828 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3777.  Louisa WALKER (Barzilla WALKER 1897, Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Mar 1809 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 24 Feb
1842 at age 32.

Louisa married George Washington SHAW, son of Benjamin SHAW and Anna B. UNKNOWN, on 28 Oct
1839.

Children from this marriage were:
6292 M i. Henry H. SHAW was born on 15 Sep 1840 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6293 F ii. Louisa W. SHAW was born on 9 Feb 1842 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on
11 Aug 1842. She never married and had no children.

3778.  Harry/Henry WALKER (Barzilla WALKER 1897, Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
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Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Oct 1811 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on
2 Oct 1891 at age 79.

Harry/Henry married Margaret Shaw DELANO, daughter of Capt. Joshua DELANO and Lydia
UNKNOWN, on 27 May 1838.

Children from this marriage were:
6294 F i. Lydia Ellen WALKER was born on 4 Oct 1839 and died on 16 May 1863 at age 23.

6295 M ii. Frederic WALKER was born on 10 Apr 1843.

3779.  Clarissa WALKER (Barzilla WALKER 1897, Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jan 1814 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 4 Aug
1891 at age 77.

Clarissa married Charles W. HATHORN on 22 Feb 1834. Charles was born in 1810 and died on 25 Mar 1855
at age 45.

Children from this marriage were:
6296 F i. Sarah M. HATHORN was born on 14 May 1835.

• Misc.: In Hutchinson this entry is accompanied by "md 1868 Mary G." that should actually
go with Sarah's brother Charles T. (qv) as his wife.

+ 6297 M ii. Charles T. HATHORN was born on 28 Nov 1836 in Wiscasset, Lincoln Co., Maine.

6298 M iii. Barzilla HATHORN was born on 28 Aug 1839.

6299 M iv. Willard C. HATHORN was born on 28 Aug 1841.

+ 6300 M v. Gilbert HATHORN was born on 31 Dec 1843.

6301 M vi. Henry L. HATHORN was born on 23 Aug 1850.

• Date of Birth: The dates of birth of Henry L. and his sister Clara A. are only 99 days apart!

6302 F vii. Clara A. HATHORN was born on 1 Dec 1850.

• Misc.: The dates of birth of Clara A. and her brother Henry L. are only 99 days apart!

3786.  John DELANO (Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 
37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jan 1808 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 29 Apr
1892 at age 84.

John married Catherine GOULD, daughter of Nathaniel GOULD and Mary CARLISLE, on 20 Jan 1833.
Catherine was born on 24 Sep 1814 and died on 20 Feb 1892 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

Children from this marriage were:
6303 F i. Mary Abigail DELANO was born on 4 Nov 1833 and died on 10 Aug 1835 at age 1. She

never married and had no children.

6304 M ii. Lewis Gould DELANO was born on 4 Oct 1835 and died on 21 Feb 1839 at age 3. He never
married and had no children.

+ 6305 F iii. Mary Abigail DELANO was born on 4 Jul 1838 and died on 20 Jan 1897 at age 58.

+ 6306 F iv. Augusta Jane DELANO was born on 3 May 1840.

6307 M v. Lewis Gould DELANO was born on 4 Aug 1842 and died on 4 Jun 1855 at age 12. He
never married and had no children.

6308 F vi. Ann Elizabeth DELANO was born on 4 Dec 1844.

6309 M vii. Charles Turner DELANO was born on 4 Apr 1847 and died on 11 Jun 1855 at age 8. He
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never married and had no children.

6310 M viii. Francis Elmer DELANO was born on 12 Sep 1849 and died on 10 Oct 1851 at age 2.

6311 F ix. Frances Anderson DELANO was born on 22 Oct 1851 and died on 24 Mar 1884 at age 32.

Frances married William Montgomery PALMER  on 10 Mar 1870.

6312 M x. George Woodbury DELANO was born on 1 Feb 1854.

George married Mary Bean HAMM  on 30 Apr 1885.

3787.  Charles DELANO (Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1810 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died in 1886 in
Miramichi, New Brunswick, Cananda at age 76.

Charles married Hannah VANDERBEE, daughter of Abraham VANDERBEE and Jane CLARK, in 1832.
Hannah was born in 1810 in Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6313 M i. Elkanah DELANO was born circa 1834 in Canada.

+ 6314 M ii. James DELANO was born circa 1836 in Canada.

+ 6315 M iii. Alexander DELANO was born in 1838 in Canada and died on 9 Nov 1898 at age 60.

6316 F iv. Ruth Ann DELANO was born in 1840 in Canada.

+ 6317 M v. Abraham DELANO was born on 14 Feb 1848 in Canada and died on 9 Nov 1878 in
Miramichi, New Brunswick, Cananda at age 30.

+ 6318 F vi. Rebecca DELANO was born in 1850 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada and died in 1897 at
age 47.

3788.  Ruth Ann DELANO (Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jan 1813 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 21 Mar
1897 at age 84.

Ruth married Levi WITHAM on 18 Nov 1848. Levi was born on 1 Dec 1816 in ME.

Children from this marriage were:
6319 F i. Umberta WITHAM was born on 18 Feb 1850 and died on 25 Feb 1850. She never married

and had no children.

6320 F ii. Sarah Haley WITHAM  was born on 7 Mar 1851 and died on 23 Aug 1851. She never
married and had no children.

+ 6321 F iii. Hannah WITHAM was born on 7 Feb 1857.

3789.  George Washington DELANO  (Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1814 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on
10 Feb 1882 at age 68.

George married Abigail Bassett SMART,  daughter of Moses SMART and Lucretia BASSETT, Int. 15 Feb
1835. Abigail was born circa 1819 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
6322 M i. Melville Samuel DELANO was born on 29 Apr 1836 in ME.

6323 M ii. Henry Alpheus DELANO was born on 29 Apr 1838 in ME.

6324 M iii. Charles Spencer DELANO was born on 5 Jun 1840.

Charles married Harriet J. MARSTON on 18 Jul 1860.
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6325 M iv. Theodore Vernal DELANO was born on 19 Jun 1843 in ME.

Theodore married Mattie Ellen MARSTON on 26 Jan 1864.

6326 F v. Susan Adelia DELANO was born in Mar 1845 in ME.

6327 M vi. George Orlando DELANO was born in 1848 in ME.

6328 F vii. Ella Ann DELANO was born on 9 Mar 1852 in ME.

Ella married John F. STEVENS on 17 Nov 1869.

6329 F viii. Unidentified DELANO was born circa 1854 in ME.

6330 F ix. Unidentified DELANO was born in 1856 in ME.

3790.  Calvin Ballard DELANO  (Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Jul 1816 in Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 30 Jan 1890 at
age 73.

Calvin married Julia Quinlan TIPPETTS,  daughter of Isaac TIPPETTS and Sarah HUTCHINS, on 1 Sep
1844. Julia was born on 17 Nov 1816.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6331 M i. Llewellyn Sturgis DELANO was born on 23 Aug 1845 in Kennebec Co., ME and died on

21 Oct 1868 at age 23.

+ 6332 F ii. Emma Frances Carlton DELANO was born on 6 Feb 1847 in Kennebec Co., ME.

6333 F iii. Myra Ellen DELANO was born on 26 Nov 1849 in Kennebec Co., ME.

Myra married Thomas Fletcher PHINNEY on 28 Feb 1883.  They had no children.

+ 6334 M iv. Orson Miller DELANO was born on 11 Nov 1850 in Kennebec Co., ME.

3791.  Elkanah DELANO (Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born 29 Feb 1821 in Sequin Island, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 12 May
1888.

Elkanah married Ruth SPAULDING on 9 Feb 1845. Ruth was born on 7 Mar 1825 and died on 1 Sep 1888 in
Winslow, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 63.

Children from this marriage were:
6335 M i. George Washington DELANO was born on 8 Mar 1846 and died on 21 Aug 1846. He

never married and had no children.

6336 M ii. Thomas Jefferson DELANO was born on 16 Mar 1848.

6337 F iii. Ruth Ann DELANO was born on 29 Nov 1850 and died on 24 Mar 1866 at age 15. She
never married and had no children.

6338 F iv. Fanny A. DELANO was born on 10 Jan 1853 and died on 25 Sep 1868 at age 15. She never
married and had no children.

6339 M v. Milford Lewis DELANO  was born on 15 May 1856.

6340 M vi. Lester Joseph DELANO was born on 18 Aug 1859.

6341 M vii. Walter Sargent DELANO was born on 2 Nov 1863 and died on 10 Jul 1869 at age 5. He
never married and had no children.

6342 M viii. Preston Emery DELANO was born on 17 Sep 1866.

6343 M ix. Atwood Crosby DELANO was born on 3 Jul 1869.

6344 U x. Unidentified DELANO.
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3794.  Margaret Potter MITCHELL  (Elizabeth DELANO 1912, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Jan 1819.

Margaret married Abraham T. MOSES on 20 Nov 1840.

Children from this marriage were:
6345 M i. Charles O. MOSES was born circa 1842 in Waldoboro, Lincoln Co., Maine.

6346 F ii. Mariah MOSES  was born circa 1843 in Waldoboro, Lincoln Co., Maine.

6347 M iii. Theodore MOSES was born circa 1845 in Waldoboro, Lincoln Co., Maine.

6348 F iv. Mary F. MOSES was born circa 1848 in Waldoboro, Lincoln Co., Maine.

3799.  Erastus Brooks DELANO (Francis DELANO 1917, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 May 1816 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine and died between 8 Jun
1880 and 9 Jun 1900.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Erastus B. Delano, æ 33, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $400, b. ME; Sarah H., 26, F.,
b. ME; David D., 6, M., b. ME, attended School; Sarah J., 5, F., b. ME, attended School; Moses W., 3,
M., b. ME; Daniel G., 2, M., b. ME; Mary G., 3/12, F., b. ME.
1860: Erastus B. Delano, æ 44, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate $225,
b. ME; Sarah H., 37, F., b. ME; David D., 15, M., b. ME, attended School; Moses W., 12, M., b. ME,
attended School; Daniel G., 11, M., b. ME, attended School; John W., 8, M., b. ME, attended School;
Erastus B., 7, b. ME, attended School; Isaac H., 3. M., b. ME; Eliza, 1, F., b. ME.
1870: Delano, Erastus, æ 54, M. W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal Estate
$385, b. ME, 21; Sarah H., 47, F., W., Keeping house, b. ME; John H., 19, M., W., Blacksmith Appren
[tice], b. ME, attended School; Erastus Jr, 17, M., W., b. ME, attended School; Isaac H., 14, M., W., b.
ME, attended School; Eliza G., 12, F., W., b. ME, attended School; Sarah J., 9, F., W., b. ME, attended
School; Olive W., 8, F., W., b. ME.
1880: Delano, Erastus B., W., M., æ 64, Married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. MA; Sarah H., W., F., 57,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Jeanne S., W., F., 19, Daughter, Single, at Home,
attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Erastus married Sarah Hoxie GODDARD, daughter of Abel GODDARD and Mary HOXIE, on 28 Sep 1843
in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine. Sarah was born on 15 Feb 1823 in ME and died after 18 Apr 1910.

• Residence: 1900: Enumerated in 1900 Census as a widow living with son Erastus B. Delano Jr. and his
family, q.v. Also in 1900 enumerated as a widow living with son-in-law Granville H. Palmer and
daughter Eliza D.!

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6349 M i. David Dudley DELANO was born on 5 Jul 1844 in Larone, Somerset Co., Maine and died

on 21 Sep 1886 at age 42.

6350 F ii. Sarah Jane Lawrence DELANO was born on 28 May 1845 in Fairfield, Somerset Co.,
Maine and died on 20 Feb 1852 at age 6. She never married and had no children.

6351 M iii. Moses Winslow DELANO  was born on 25 May 1847 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine.

Moses married Eliza Mary JUDD on 10 Sep 1879 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 6352 M iv. Daniel Gifford DELANO was born on 11 Apr 1848 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine.

6353 F v. Mary Gifford DELANO  was born on 15 Jul 1850 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 22 Feb 1852 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

+ 6354 M vi. John Warren DELANO was born on 10 Apr 1851 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died after 18 Jan 1920.
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6355 M vii. Erastus Brooks DELANO Jr. was born on 4 May 1853 in Portland, Cumberland Co.,
Maine and died between 18 Apr 1910 and 4 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Cabinet maker.

• Census: 1900: Delano, Erastus G., Head, W., M., b. May 1853, æ 47, Married 24 yrs., b.
ME, parents b. ME, Cabinet Maker, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Florence
W., Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1856, 44, Married 24 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME,
reads, writes, speaks English; Sarah H., Mother, W., F., b. Feb 1824, 76, Widow, b. 1 child
[sic], 1 survives [sic], b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, wwrites, speaks English.
1910: Delano, Erastus B., Head, M., W., æ 56, Married 34 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, Furniture Store Cabinet Maker, rads, writes, Rents Home; Florence W.,
Wife, F., W., 53, , Married 34 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
reads, writes; Sarah H., Mother, F., W., 87, Widow, bore 11 children, 6 survive, b. ME,
parentw b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes.

Erastus married Florence Eliza WADSWORTH on 13 Oct 1875 in Gardner, Kennebec Co.,
Maine. Florence was born in Sep 1856 in ME and died after 4 Apr 1930.

• Residence: 1930: Enumerated in 1930 Census as a 73 year old widow living with her sister
Jennie M. Groton, a 62 year old widow, in Portsmouth, Rockingham Co., NH.

+ 6356 M viii. Isaac Hoxie DELANO was born on 30 Jul 1856 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 6357 F ix. Eliza Gifford DELANO was born on 12 Aug 1858 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 6358 F x. Sarah Jeanne/Jane Lawrence DELANO  was born on 8 Jun 1861 in Portland, Cumberland
Co., Maine.

6359 F xi. Olive Wing DELANO was born on 29 Dec 1862 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 11 Sep 1877 at age 14. She never married and had no children.

3803.  Caleb DELANO Jr. (Caleb DELANO 1920, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Mar 1813 in Dixfield, Oxford Co., Maine and died on 16 Sep 1864 in
Civil War at age 51.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson gives two dates of death, the second being 19 Sep 1864.

Caleb married Sarah Jane Collidge BENNETT, daughter of Capt. Josiah BENNETT and Eunice
COOLIDGE, on 26 Mar 1839.

• Of: Canton, Oxford Co., Maine.

• Parentage: Not proven.[SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
6360 F i. Mary W. DELANO was born circa 1845.

Mary married Leroy HALL.

+ 6361 M ii. Joseph Adelbert DELANO was born on 31 Jan 1849.

Caleb next married Fanny KENNY, daughter of Stephen KENNY and Unknown, on 15 Nov 1850.

3804.  Ira Lemuel DELANO (Caleb DELANO 1920, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Mar 1814 and died on 25 Dec 1883 at age 69.

Ira married Sarah Ann ROWELL on 26 Jul 1840. Sarah was born circa 1819 and died on 9 Feb 1842 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 23. They had no children.

Ira next married Isabelle Collidge BENNETT, daughter of Capt. Josiah BENNETT and Eunice
COOLIDGE, on 18 Oct 1843. Isabelle was born on 22 Jan 1822.
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Children from this marriage were:
6362 F i. Eunice Calantha DELANO was born on 14 Jun 1844 in Canton, Oxford Co., Maine.

Eunice married George Osgood HAYFORD on 16 Nov 1862.

6363 F ii. Sarah Ann DELANO was born on 24 Dec 1845.

6364 F iii. Isabella Elvira DELANO was born on 11 Nov 1848.

Isabella married William H. H. WASHBURN on 15 Nov 1869.

6365 F iv. Sarah Jane DELANO was born on 15 Sep 1850.

Sarah married Andrew Jackson MARSH  on 26 Mar 1876.

6366 F v. Mary Ella DELANO was born on 11 Jul 1852.

Mary married Alden Allen WILSON on 18 Jan 1880.

6367 M vi. Ira Lemuel DELANO Jr. was born on 11 Feb 1855.

Ira married Mary Serena RIPLEY on 18 Jun 1880.

6368 M vii. Caleb Mansfield DELANO  was born on 4 Oct 1859.

Caleb married Hattie MAYO Apr 1822 (sic).

3805.  Elvira/Elvina DELANO  (Caleb DELANO 1920, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 
37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Aug 1822.

Elvira/Elvina married Henry Parsons DOBLE, son of Aaron DOBLE and Abigail HALL, on 26 Nov 1840.
Henry was born on 25 Jan 1819 and died on 19 Oct 1860 at age 41.

Children from this marriage were:
6369 F i. Sarah Abbie DOBLE was born on 17 Apr 1842 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married George W. TRASK on 5 Feb 1861.

6370 M ii. Charles Otis DOBLE was born in 1845 and died on 9 Mar 1854 at age 9. He never married
and had no children.

6371 F iii. Susie Jane DOBLE was born circa 1848 and died as an infant.

6372 F iv. Susie Jane DOBLE was born on 11 Jul 1852.

Susie married Frank FULLER on 25 Jul 1876.

3806.  Nancy DELANO (Caleb DELANO 1920, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Apr 1824 and died on 19 Dec 1853 at age 29.

Nancy married Joseph SNELL, son of Josiah SNELL and Anna ALDEN,. Joseph was born circa 1819.

Children from this marriage were:
6373 M i. Henry SNELL.

6374 M ii. Alden SNELL.

6375 M iii. Joseph SNELL.

3807.  Mansfield Holland DELANO  (Caleb DELANO 1920, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1826.

Mansfield married Susan CALDERWOOD.

Children from this marriage were:
6376 M i. Joseph Henry DELANO.
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6377 F ii. Mary Louise DELANO.

6378 M iii. Caleb Lemuel DELANO.

6379 F iv. Eldora DELANO.

3808.  John Jacob Astor DELANO (Caleb DELANO 1920, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1828.

John married Priscilla BROWN.

Children from this marriage were:
6380 M i. John DELANO died as an infant. He never married and had no children.

6381 F ii. Sarah DELANO.

6382 M iii. John DELANO.

6383 F iv. Elvira DELANO.

6384 F v. Fanny DELANO.

6385 F vi. Ethel DELANO.

3822.  Bennett WOOD (Hannah DELANO 1923, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1821 in Winslow, Kennebec Co., Maine.

• Census: 1850: Bennet Wood, æ 34, M., Farmer, b. ME; Elizabeth, 28, F., b. ME; Mary D., 8, F., b. ME;
maarshal, 6, M., b. ME; Hannah D. , 4. F., b. ME; Augusta P., 1, M., b. ME; Barzilla, 22, M., Farmer, b.
ME.

Bennett married Elizabeth D. WOOD, daughter of Obadiah WOOD and Julia DELANO, Int. 1 Dec 1840.
Elizabeth was born on 30 Nov 1820 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
6386 F i. Mary D. WOOD was born circa 1842 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

6387 M ii. Marshall WOOD was born in 1844 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

6388 F iii. Hannah WOOD was born in 1846 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

6389 F iv. Augusta P. WOOD was born in 1849 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

• Given name: The 1850 Census gives the name as Augustus P. and the sex as male.

6390 M v. Charles A. WOOD was born in 1855 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Charles married Lottie J. UNKNOWN.

6391 M vi. Barzilla WOOD was born in 1857 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

6392 F vii. Julia F. WOOD was born in 1859 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

6393 F viii. Lizzie M. WOOD was born in 1861 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

6394 F ix. Georgiana WOOD was born in 1865 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3823.  Betsey I. WOOD (Hannah DELANO 1923, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1823 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Betsey married Edward LONGLEY, son of Nehemiah LONGLEY and Polly SMITH, on 14 Sep 1845.
Edward was born on 10 Jul 1812.
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Children from this marriage were:
6395 M i. Preston A. LONGLEY was born circa 1845 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

6396 M ii. Henry W. LONGLEY was born circa 1847 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

6397 M iii. Charles M. LONGLEY was born circa 1852 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

6398 F iv. Susan A. D. LONGLEY was born circa 1858 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3824.  Galon/Galen S. WOOD  (Hannah DELANO 1923, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1825 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Galon/Galen married Sarah I. BRIGGS Int. 11 Sep 1843. Sarah was born in 1821.

Children from this marriage were:
6399 F i. Rossita G. WOOD was born in 1846 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

6400 F ii. Ellen I. WOOD was born in 1847 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

6401 M iii. Edgar O. WOOD was born in 1848 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3830.  George W. WOOD (Julia DELANO 1924, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jul 1818 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

George married Emily SOULE/SOULES in 1840. Emily was born in 1822 in Dixfield, Oxford Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
6402 M i. George W. WOOD Jr. was born circa 1841.

6403 F ii. Mary E. WOOD was born circa 1843.

6404 M iii. Obadiah WOOD was born circa 1849.

3831.  Elizabeth D. WOOD (Julia DELANO 1924, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Nov 1820 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Elizabeth married Bennett WOOD, son of Ralph WOOD and Hannah DELANO, Int. 1 Dec 1840. Bennett
was born circa 1821 in Winslow, Kennebec Co., Maine.

• Census: 1850: Bennet Wood, æ 34, M., Farmer, b. ME; Elizabeth, 28, F., b. ME; Mary D., 8, F., b. ME;
maarshal, 6, M., b. ME; Hannah D. , 4. F., b. ME; Augusta P., 1, M., b. ME; Barzilla, 22, M., Farmer, b.
ME.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3822 on Page 726)

3847.  Elias PURRINGTON Jr. (Elias PURRINGTON 1928, Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jul 1792.

Elias married Sarah C. UNKNOWN circa 1812 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Sarah died on 2 Oct
1842.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6405 M i. William PURRINGTON was born on 2 May 1813.

+ 6406 F ii. Mary PURRINGTON was born on 11 Aug 1815.

6407 M iii. Jerome PURRINGTON was born on 20 Jul 1817.

6408 F iv. Betsey PURRINGTON was born in Oct 1821 and died on 16 Mar 1822. She never married
and had no children.

6409 F v. Almira PURRINGTON was born on 2 Apr 1824.
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3850.  Parnell PURRINGTON (Henry PURRINGTON 1933, Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1809.

Parnell married Charles CLARK on 21 Aug 1829.

• Of: Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6410 M i. George CLARK was born circa 1834.

6411 F ii. Mary W. CLARK was born circa 1835.

3851.  Henry A. PURRINGTON (Henry PURRINGTON 1933, Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Sep 1811.

Henry married Sarah H. FRINK Int. 17 Sep 1842. Sarah was born in 1812 in Warren, Bristol Co., Rhode
Island.

The child from this marriage was:
6412 M i. Unidentified PURRINGTON was born in 1844 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died on 4 Dec 1844. He never married and had no children.

3852.  Nathaniel Stetson PURRINGTON  (Henry PURRINGTON 1933, Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah
SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1814.

Nathaniel married Louisa A. BROWN on 10 Apr 1837. Louisa was born in 1817.

• Of: Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6413 M i. Philip B. PURRINGTON was born circa 1840 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died in Dec 1887 at age 47.

6414 M ii. Charles Frederick PURRINGTON was born on 24 Nov 1843 and died on 23 Oct 1917 at
age 73.

Charles married Lizzie B. FOLLAR.

6415 F iii. Louisa PURRINGTON was born on 11 Jul 1846 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 3 Sep 1846. She never married and had no children.

6416 F iv. Louisa S. PURRINGTON was born on 8 Nov 1849.

6417 M v. Frank Herbert PURRINGTON was born circa 1856.

Frank married Annie FORBES.

3855.  George PURRINGTON (James PURRINGTON 1935, Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 6 Aug 1805 in Wareham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 20 Aug 1894 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 4 Aug 1805 as does the Rochester VR.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Carpenter.
1894: Builder.

• Age at Death: 89 yrs. 14 days. Married.

• Census: 1850: George Purrington, æ 44, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1000, b. Wareham, MA;
Sylvia, 44, F., b. Rochester, MA; George, 21, M., Carpenter, b. Rochester, MA; Elias B. 19, M.,
Laborer, b. Rochester, MA; James H., 17, M., Laborer, b. Rochester, MA, attended School; Eliza J., 15,
F., b. Rochester, MA, attended School; Elizabeth Martin, 75, F., b. Rochester, MA.
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1860: George Purrington, æ 54, M., Carpenter, value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$150, b. MA; Sylvia, 54, F., b. MA; James H., 27, M., Carpenter, b. MA; Eliza J., 25, F., Comm.
[onwealth] School Teacher, b. MA; Eunice, 22, F., b. MA; Elizabeth Martin, 85, F., b. MA.

George married Sylvia BOLLES, daughter of Samuel E. BOLLES and Maria ELLIS, Int. 26 Aug 1828.
Sylvia was born circa 3 Mar 1806 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Mar 1898 in
Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Age at Death: 92 yrs. 12 days. Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6418 M i. George PURRINGTON Jr. was born on 26 May 1829 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 6419 M ii. Ellis Bolles PURRINGTON was born on 31 Jan 1831 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 6420 M iii. James Hezekiah PURRINGTON was born on 1 Mar 1833 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6421 F iv. Priscilla A. PURRINGTON was born in Dec 1834 in MA.

+ 6422 F v. Eliza Jane PURRINGTON was born in Apr 1835 in MA and died after 19 Apr 1910.

+ 6423 F vi. Eunice PURRINGTON was born circa 1837 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6424 F vii. Abigail H. PURRINGTON was born circa 1840 and died on 15 Dec 1858 at age 18.

3858.  John Avery PURRINGTON (James PURRINGTON 1935, Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Sep 1814 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

John married Minerva WHITE, daughter of Cyrus WHITE and Minerva UNKNOWN, on 27 Feb
1840. Minerva was born on 15 Jun 1820 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 20 Apr
1887 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 66, and was buried in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 66 yrs. 10 mos.

Children from this marriage were:
6425 M i. Edward E. PURRINGTON was born on 16 Apr 1841.

6426 F ii. Frances M. PURRINGTON was born circa 1843.

6427 F iii. Louisa Tripp PURRINGTON was born on 24 Feb 1846.

6428 F iv. Clara P. PURRINGTON was born circa 1852.

6429 M v. John G. PURRINGTON was born circa 1856.

3863.  Obadiah SHERMAN Jr. (Obadiah SHERMAN 1937, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Jan 1797 and died on 20 Apr 1835 at age 38.

Obadiah married Clarissa HARTSHORN, daughter of Jesse HARTSHORN and Jemima FISHER, on 1
Dec 1820. Clarissa was born on 11 Sep 1800 and died on 16 Sep 1880 at age 80.

The child from this marriage was:
6430 M i. Henry Hartshorn SHERMAN was born on 14 Sep 1823 and died on 17 Sep 1825 at age 2.

He never married and had no children.

3871.  Job SHERMAN (John SHERMAN Esq. 1939, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 May 1805 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 26
May 1886 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 81.
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• Occupation: 1846-1886: Farmer

• Census: 1850: Job Sherman, æ 45, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $470, b. MA; Mary H., 38, F., b.
MA; Herbert E., 4, M., b. MA; Albert H., 8/12 [sic], M., b. MA.
1860: Job Sherman, æ 55, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $5,000, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b.
MA; Mary, 48, F., b. MA; Herbert, 14, M., b. MA, attended School; Frank, 6, M., b. MA, attended
School.
1870: Sherman, Job, æ 65, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,500, Value of Personal Estate
$1,445, b. MA, 21; mary H., 58, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Real Estate $200, Value of Personal
Estate $606, b. MA; Herbert E., 23, M., W., Civil Engineer, b. MA, 21; rank I., 16, M., W., at HOme, b.
MA, attended School.
1880: Sherman, Job, W., M., æ 75, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary H., W., F., 68,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank Irving, W., M., 26, Son, Married, Widower,
Civil Engineer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Clara Merton, W., F., 26, Daughter-in-Law, Married, Widow,
Teacher, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 11 days. Widower. Son of John nad Polly Sherman, both born Rochester.

Job married Mary HODGES, daughter of Sewel/Sewall HODGES  and Sally BILLINGS, Int. 9 Oct
1841. Mary was born on 17 Dec 1811 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, died on 29 Jul 1906 in Foxboro,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 94, and was buried on 1 Aug 1906 in Sherman Cemetery, Foxboro, Norfolk
Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 94 yrs. 7 mos. 12 days. Widow of Job Sherman, daughter of Sewall Hodges born in
Sharon and Sally Billings born in Canton.

Children from this marriage were:
6431 M i. John Hodges SHERMAN was born circa 20 Oct 1842 in Mansfield, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 22 Oct 1848 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 6. He
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 6 yrs. 2 days. Son of Job and Mary.

+ 6432 M ii. Herbert Elwood SHERMAN was born on 21 Jul 1846 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 8 Jan 1920.

6433 M iii. Albert Holmes SHERMAN was born on 23 Oct 1849 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 6434 M iv. Frank Irving SHERMAN was born in Apr 1855 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3872.  Albert Galletin SHERMAN  (John SHERMAN Esq. 1939, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 May 1808 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Albert married Ruth A. REED, daughter of William REED and Ruth UNKNOWN, on 12 Jan 1846 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born circa 1825 in MA.

• Identity: Needs further verification.

The child from this marriage was:
6435 M i. William R. SHERMAN was born in 1847 in MA.

• Identity: This line needs further evidence.

3873.  Eliza A. SHERMAN (John SHERMAN Esq. 1939, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Nov 1809 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 18 Jun 1887 in Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 77.

Eliza married Silas E. HOXIE, son of Isaac HOXIE and Sarah ESTES, on 11 Feb 1838. Silas was born on 1
Mar 1814.
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Children from this marriage were:
6436 F i. Sophia E. HOXIE was born on 24 Dec 1838 and died on 30 Oct 1865 at age 26.

6437 F ii. Hepsibeth HOXIE was born on 28 Mar 1840 and died on 12 Nov 1891 at age 51.

6438 F iii. Sarah E. HOXIE was born on 25 Oct 1841.

Sarah married Unidentified SHEPHERD.

6439 F iv. Mary A. HOXIE was born on 15 May 1845.

6440 M v. Charles Edwin HOXIE was born on 21 Oct 1855.

Charles married Lottie P. CLARK.

6441 M vi. William Almon HOXIE was born on 18 Jun 1858. He never married and had no children.

3874.  Solomon SHERMAN (John SHERMAN Esq. 1939, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Apr 1812 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died
on 27 Aug 1870 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 58.

• Given name: Spelled "Salmon" in MA VR Death Record.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Solomon Sherman, æ 38, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA; Ruth H., 28,
F., b. MA; Elbridge, 2, M, b. MA; Elery, 2, b. MA; Mary, 52 [unmarried sister], F., b. MA.
1860: Solomon Sherman, æ 48, M., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $400, b. MA; Ruth, 38, F., b.
MA; Elery, twin, 12, M., b. MA, attended School; Elbridge, twin, 12, M., b. MA, attended School;
Lewis, 2, M., b. MA; Mary [unmarried sister], 62, F., b. MA.
1870: Sherman, Solomon, æ 58, M., W., farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. MA, 21; Ruth A., 48, F., W., Keeping House, value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA; Ellery
C., 21, M., W., Carpenter, b. MA, 21; Elbridge C., 21, M., W., Works on R[ail] R[oad] - Fireman, b.
MA, 21; Lewis A., 12, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School; Shepard, Lizzie O., 12. F.,
W., attending School, b. MA, attended School.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs. 4 m os., 16 days. Married. Son of John and Polly.

Solomon married Ruth Allen HODGES, daughter of Sewell HODGES and Judith SHERMAN, on 20 Dec
1843 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born on 20 Dec 1831 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1893 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

• Middle name: Hutchinson says Ann.

Children from this marriage were:
6442 F i. Unidentified SHERMAN was born on 16 Sep 1846 and died on 16 Sep 1846. She never

married and had no children.

+ 6443 M ii. Elbridge Gerry SHERMAN was born on 30 Jul 1848 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1914 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

+ 6444 M iii. Ellery Channing SHERMAN was born on 30 Jul 1848 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

6445 M iv. Louis Allan SHERMAN was born on 12 Jan 1858 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died Poss. 1878 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 20.

3878.  Stephen Sampson SHERMAN (Stephen SHERMAN 1940, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Aug 1807 and died on 1 Jan 1875 at age 67.

Stephen married Abi BRIGGS, daughter of Emerson BRIGGS and Lydia RICHARDSON, on 7 May 1829.
Abi was born on 11 Jan 1807.
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Children from this marriage were:
6446 M i. Stephen Emerson SHERMAN was born on 15 Apr 1830 and died on 24 Nov 1902 at age

72.

Stephen married Susan UNKNOWN.

6447 F ii. Lydia Abi SHERMAN was born on 17 May 1834.

Lydia married Charles S. NEWHALL on 17 May 1854.

6448 F iii. Ora Eveline SHERMAN was born on 21 Sep 1837 and died on 3 Mar 1852 at age 14. She
never married and had no children.

6449 M iv. Herbert Roger SHERMAN was born on 16 Sep 1849 and died on 26 Apr 1902 at age 52.
He never married and had no children.

3879.  David S. SHERMAN (Stephen SHERMAN 1940, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Sep 1808.

David married Nancy T. ELLIS on 19 Dec 1830. Nancy was born on 1 Mar 1811.

The child from this marriage was:
6450 M i. Unidentified SHERMAN was born on 15 Sep 1836 and died on 3 Oct 1836. He never

married and had no children.

3880.  George SHERMAN (Stephen SHERMAN 1940, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jan 1812.

George married Caroline SHERMAN on 10 Mar 1833. Caroline was born on 19 Aug 1813.

Children from this marriage were:
6451 M i. George Gardner SHERMAN was born on 24 Jan 1835.

6452 M ii. Stephen Harrison SHERMAN was born on 6 May 1840.

6453 F iii. Emily Jane SHERMAN was born on 24 Sep 1846.

3881.  Obadiah SHERMAN (Stephen SHERMAN 1940, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1817.

Obadiah married Julia A. COOK, daughter of Silas COOK and Joanna SHERMAN, on 13 Dec 1844.

Children from this marriage were:
6454 M i. David Obadiah SHERMAN was born in 1845.

6455 M ii. John Elmer SHERMAN was born in 1853.

6456 F iii. Mary S. SHERMAN was born in 1855.

6457 F iv. Alice E. SHERMAN was born in 1858.

6458 F v. Annie L. SHERMAN was born circa 1866.

3883.  George Brayton SHERMAN  (George SHERMAN 1941, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah
SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 9 Mar 1807 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 6 Oct 1887 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 80, and
was buried in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1848: Basket maker.
1850: Butcher.
1860: Basket maker.
1870: Farmer.
1880: Basket maker.
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• Census: 1850: George B. Sherman, æ 42, M., Butcher, b. MA; Wight [sic] A., 36, F., b. RI; Hezekiah,
17, M., Clerk, b. MA; Ann S., 15, F., b. MA; Sarah E., 13, F., b. MA, attended School; Violetta, 10, F.,
b. MA, attended School; May, 8, F., b. MA, attended School; George B., 5. M., b. MA; Martha M., 3.,
F., b. MA; Emory Elders [sic], 1, M, b. MA; David Allen, 22, M., Basket Maker, b. MA.
1860: Brighton [sic] Sherman, æ 52, M., Basket Maker. Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal
Estate $200, b. MA; Katy S., 46, F., b. MA [sic]; Hezekiah E., 27, M., Basket Maker, b. MA; Violetta
L., 20, F., b. MA; George B., 14, M., b. MA, attended School; Martha H., 12, F., b. MA, attended
School; Emory J. [sic] 11, M., b. MA, attended School; Angevine C., 8, M., b. OH, attended School;
Holmes B., 5, M., b. OH, attended School.
1870: Sherman, Geo[rge] B., æ 63, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,100, Value of Personal
Estate $100, b. MA, 21; W. Ann, 57, F., W., Keeps House, b. RI; Emory, 21, M., W., W[orks] on
Jewelry, b. MA, 21; H[ezekiah] E., 37, M., W., Jewelry Maker, b. MA, 21; Clara [daughter-in-law], 28,
F., W., Keeps House, b. Nova Scotia; Dora E. [granddaughter], 8, F., W., at Home, b. MA, attended
School; Viletta [granddaughter], 6, F., W., at Home, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Sherman, Geo[rge] B., W., M., æ 72, Married, Basket Maker, b. MA, parent b. MA; Eunice, 75,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 6 mos. 27 days. Married.

George married Waity "Katy" Ann CARR 12 Jun1828 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Waity was
born circa 1814 in RI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6459 M i. Hezekiah SHERMAN was born on 24 Apr 1833 in MA, died on 19 Jan 1907 in Mansfield,

Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 73, and was buried in South Foxboro, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

6460 F ii. Ann S. SHERMAN was born circa 1835 in MA.

6461 F iii. Sarah E. SHERMAN was born circa 1837 in MA.

6462 F iv. Violetta SHERMAN was born circa 1840 in MA.

6463 F v. May SHERMAN was born circa 1842 in MA.

+ 6464 M vi. George B. SHERMAN was born circa 1845 in MA.

6465 F vii. Martha M. SHERMAN  was born circa 1847 in MA.

6466 M viii. Emory Ervine SHERMAN was born on 8 Feb 1848 in Mansfield, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Works on jewelry.

+ 6467 M ix. Angevine Carlton SHERMAN was born in 1852 in Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio and
died in 1911 in East Greenwich, Kent Co., Rhode Island at age 59.

6468 M x. Holmes B. SHERMAN was born circa 1855 in OH.

George next married Eunice EATON, daughter of Lemuel EATON and Sally UNKNOWN, on 29 Dec 1877
in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Eunice was born circa 25 Apr 1804 in Mansfield, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Feb 1888 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 9 mos. 29 days. Widow.

3885.  Charles Jarvis Holmes BASSETT  (Rosalinda HOLMES 1945, Hon. Abraham HOLMES 776, Hannah
SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jul 1814.

Charles married Emeline D. SEABURY, daughter of John W. SEABURY and Unknown, on 1 Jan 1840.
Emeline was born circa 1819 and died on 1 Apr 1842 at age 23.
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Children from this marriage were:
6469 F i. Sarah Seabury BASSETT was born in Nov 1840 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

6470 M ii. Charles Anselm BASSETT was born on 1 Apr 1842 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of John Seabury Bassett.

6471 M iii. John Seabury BASSETT was born on 1 Apr 1842 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Charles Anselm Bassett.

Charles next married Nancy GIBBS on 24 Jul 1845. Nancy was born circa 1824 and died on 12 May 1848 at
age 24.

The child from this marriage was:
6472 F i. Louisa BASSETT was born in 1846 in Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Charles next married Unidentified FRENCH circa 1849. Unidentified was born circa 1828 in Pawtucket,
Providence Co., Rhode Island.

Children from this marriage were:
6473 M i. Frank BASSETT was born circa 1850 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

6474 M ii. Rufus BASSETT was born circa 1852 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3890.  Abraham HOLMES (George Bonum HOLMES 1946, Hon. Abraham HOLMES 776, Hannah SAMPSON 199,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Jun 1816 and died on 11 Jan 1901 at age 84.

Abraham married Susannah BLAKE, daughter of Samuel BLAKE and Susannah BATES, on 23 May 1844.
Susannah was born on 8 Jan 1814.

Children from this marriage were:
6475 M i. George Nye HOLMES was born on 4 Feb 1845 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

6476 M ii. Samuel Blake HOLMES was born on 17 Jul 1846 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

6477 F iii. Susan Elizabeth HOLMES was born on 11 Jul 1848.

Susan married Benjamin Jones HANLEY on 27 Jun 1872.

6478 F iv. Sally Blake HOLMES  was born on 18 Feb 1851 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

6479 F v. Mary Robinson HOLMES  was born on 21 May 1853 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

6480 M vi. William Ennis HOLMES  was born on 29 Jun 1855 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

6481 M vii. Benjamin Blake HOLMES was born on 13 Oct 1857 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

3891.  Emma Louisa HOLMES  (Charles Jarvis HOLMES 1947, Hon. Abraham HOLMES 776, Hannah SAMPSON 

199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Nov 1830 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Emma married Daniel STILLWELL Jr., son of Daniel STILLWELL and Sarah RICHMOND, on 30 Aug
1856. Daniel was born on 11 Feb 1825 and died on 24 Dec 1878 at age 53.

Children from this marriage were:
6482 F i. Louisa Holmes STILLWELL  was born on 17 Apr 1858 and died on 24 Nov 1942 at age 84.

Louisa married John Hiram Condict NEVINS on 6 Sep 1882.

6483 F ii. Sarah Richmond STILLWELL was born on 21 Nov 1861 in Fall River, Bristol Co.,
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Massachusetts.

3892.  Charles Jarvis HOLMES  (Charles Jarvis HOLMES 1947, Hon. Abraham HOLMES 776, Hannah SAMPSON 

199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Mar 1834.

Charles married Mary Ann REMINGTON, daughter of Joshua REMINGTON and Joanne LAWTON, on
4 May 1858. Mary was born circa 1839.

Children from this marriage were:
6484 F i. Mary Louisa HOLMES  was born on 15 May 1859 in Fall River, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

6485 F ii. Anna Covell HOLMES was born on 5 Mar 1861 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

3895.  John SAMPSON (Branch Jr. 1950, Branch 783, Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 3 Apr 1836 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

John married Eliza F. SANDBORN, daughter of Cyrus SANDBORN and Jane C. HILGORE, on 28 Nov
1869. Eliza was born on 16 May 1847.

Children from this marriage were:
6486 M i. Frank E. SAMPSON was born on 7 Dec 1868 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New

Hampshire.

Frank married Millie G. UNKNOWN on 25 Dec 1893.

6487 F ii. Ida E. SAMPSON was born on 11 Nov 1870 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New
Hampshire.

3896.  Edward SAMPSON  (Branch Jr. 1950, Branch 783, Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 1 Feb 1839 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Edward married Hannah W. COLBY on 26 Jul 1864. Hannah was born on 13 Nov 1864.

The child from this marriage was:
6488 F i. Flora E. SAMPSON was born on 22 Apr 1865 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New

Hampshire.

Edward next married Jennie W. MUDGETT on 11 Aug 1866. Jennie was born on 15 Jul 1840.

The child from this marriage was:
6489 M i. George E. SAMPSON was born on 9 Mar 1871 in East Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

George married Esther PETERSON on 15 Aug 1901.

Edward next married Carrie A. LORD on 16 Apr 1890.  They had no children.

3898.  Mary J. SAMPSON  (Branch Jr. 1950, Branch 783, Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 21 Aug 1844 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Mary married Joseph A. BERRY on 6 Oct 1872. Joseph was born on 14 Oct 1830 in Middleton, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6490 M i. Albert P. BERRY was born on 9 Aug 1874 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New

Hampshire.

Albert married Sarah S. REE on 16 Jun 1897. Sarah was born on 19 Aug 1844 in Andover,
Essex Co., Massachusetts.

6491 M ii. Raymond BERRY was born circa 1876 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.
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3899.  Turner SAMPSON (Branch Jr. 1950, Branch 783, Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 18 Feb 1847 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Turner married Mary C. WILKINS on 22 May 1894.

• Of: Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
6492 F i. Alice M. SAMPSON was born on 27 Jan 1896 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New

Hampshire.

3900.  Anna D. SAMPSON (Branch Jr. 1950, Branch 783, Abraham IV 202, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 28 Feb 1851 in Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

Anna married Levi R. STARRETT on 27 May 1879. Levi was born on 14 Jun 1851 in New Boston,
Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire.

Children from this marriage were:
6493 F i. Sarah A. STARRETT was born on 11 Apr 1880 in Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

6494 M ii. Arthur STARRETT was born on 2 Jun 1884 in Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

3922.  Cassandra SAMPSON  (William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born in 1805 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Cassandra married Samuel W. GILL on 21 Sep 1832. Samuel was born circa 1804.

• Of: NH.

Children from this marriage were:
6495 F i. Malvinia E. GILL  was born circa 1834.

6496 F ii. Abigail G. GILL was born circa 1835.

6497 M iii. William S. GILL was born circa 1836.

6498 M iv. Mortimer D. GILL was born circa 1838.

6499 M v. Samuel J. GILL was born circa 1842.

6500 M vi. George D. GILL was born circa 1843.

3924.  Canon/Connor SAMPSON  (William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 31 May 1810 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 10 Jun 1902 at age 92.

• Occupation: Engineer.

Canon/Connor married Eleanor JACK, daughter of Walter JACK and Jane PARKER, on 2 Jun 1834.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6501 M i. Alden B. SAMPSON was born from 0015 to 24 Feb 1835 in Litchfield, Kennebec Co.,

Maine.

6502 M ii. William F. SAMPSON was born from 0013 to 26 Dec 1836.

William married Rachel H. YOUNG. Rachel was born in 1857 and died on 16 Sep 1889 in
Augusta, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 32.

• Age at Death: 53 yrs.

William next married Grace WHITE on 1 Jan 1891 in Augusta, Kennebec Co., Maine.

6503 M iii. Wentworth L. SAMPSON was born 26 Apr 1839 or 21 May 1839.
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Wentworth married Abbie WENTWORTH.

6504 M iv. Anthony SAMPSON was born on 21 Sep 1841.

Anthony married Mary Alice FRAZER.

6505 F v. Elizabeth E. SAMPSON was born on 26 Jul 1844 and died on 21 May 1847 at age 2. She
never married and had no children.

+ 6506 M vi. Giles E. SAMPSON was born from 0009 to 18 Oct 1847 and died on 9 Jan 1897 at age 49.

3927.  Findley SAMPSON  (William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 26 Mar 1814 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 1 Apr 1890 in Worcester,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.
1860-1880: Farmer.
 

• Census: 1850: Phinley Sampson, æ 35, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $300, b. ME; Roxanna, 38,
F., b. ME;  Arthur, 13, M., b. ME, attended School; Giles, 11, M., b. ME, attended School; Alfred D., 9,
M., b. ME, attended School; Roselinda, 6, F., b. ME; John P., 2, M., b. ME; James S. Benson, 16, M.,
Laborer, b. ME, attended School.
1860: F. Sampson, æ 46, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate $500,  b.
ME; Roxann, 48, F., b. ME; Arthur, 22, M., Farmer, b. ME; Giles, 20, M., Farmer, b. ME; Alfred, 18,
M., Farmer, b. ME, attended School; Rosalinda, 15, F., b. ME, attended School; J. F., 12, b. ME,
attended School; Moulton, 48, M., b. ME, Insane [illegible] Pauper; J. H., 30. M., Farmer, b. ME.
1870: Findley Sampson, æ 56, M., W., Farmer, b. MA, 21; Roxanne, 58, 58, F., W., Keeping House, b.
ME; Giles S., 30, M., W., Farmer, b. ME, 21; Lizzie, 30, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Rosa L., 6, F.,
W., b. ME, attended School.
1880: Sampson, Findley, W., M., æ 66, married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. ME; Roxanna K., W., F., 67,
Wife, married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Rosalinda A., W., F., 16, Granddaughter
[daughter of son Giles], Single, at School, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Findley married Roxanna K. HOLBROOK on 11 Jun 1837 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Roxanna
was born on 11 Jun 1812 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 14 Apr 1883 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc
Co., Maine at age 70.

Children from this marriage were:
6507 M i. Arthur B. SAMPSON was born circa 1837 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Arthur married Elvira C. UNKNOWN. Elvira was born circa 1841 in MA.

+ 6508 M ii. Giles L. SAMPSON was born circa 1839 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

+ 6509 M iii. Alfred D. SAMPSON was born on 15 Dec 1842 in BowdBowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine
and died on 2 Apr 1922 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

6510 F iv. Rosalinda SAMPSON was born circa 1844 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on
10 Feb 1864 at age 20. She never married and had no children.

6511 F v. Annie F. SAMPSON was born in 1846 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

+ 6512 M vi. John F. SAMPSON was born circa 1848 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6513 F vii. Lizzie M. SAMPSON was born in 1850 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Lizzie married Horatio S. WEBBER Int. 24 May 1870.

3931.  Phocion/Phoecian SAMPSON  (William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Aug 1823 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 23 Dec 1906 in
Woodstock, Windham Co., Connecticut at age 83.
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• Residence: Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Date  of Birth: Gillis says 31 May 1818.

Phocion/Phoecian married Julia UNKNOWN circa 1847.

The child from this marriage was:
6514 M i. Giles SAMPSON was born on 8 May 1848 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and

died on 16 Jul 1848. He never married and had no children.

3932.  Nancy Jane SAMPSON  (William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 16 Feb 1825 in ME and died Prob. bet. 13 Jun 1900 and 27 Apr 1910 at age 75.

• Census: 1870: Blethen, Nancy J., æ 43, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Real Estate $900, Value of
Personal Estate $100, b. ME; Arvilla H., 17, F., W., b. ME, attended School; Deanna D., 14, F., W., b.
ME, attended School; Giles W., 13, M., W., b. ME, attended School; Carrie E., 9, F., W., b. ME,
attended School; Helena, 7, F., W., b. ME, attended School; Isaiah E., 4, M., W., b. ME, attended
School; Freddie, 2, M., W., b. ME.
1880: Blethen, Nancy J., W., F., æ 54, Widow, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Diana, W., F.,
24, Daughter, Single, Works in Woolen Mill, b. ME, parents b. ME; Estella, W., F., 19, Daughter,
Single, Works in Woolen Mill, b. ME, parents b. ME; Helena, W., F., 17, Daughter, Single, Works in
Woolen Mill, b. ME, parents b. ME; Everett I., W., M., 14, Son, [status not listed], at School, b. ME,
parents b. ME; Freddie, W., M., 12, Son, [status not listed], at School, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Enumerated at home of son Fred W. and wife Maud Blethen, q.v.

Nancy married Isaiah Day BLETHEN on 9 Apr 1849. Isaiah was born in 1820 in ME and died between 18
Jun 1860 and 25 Jun 1870.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Blethen, Isaiah, æ 26, M., farmer, b. ME; Nancy, 23, F., b. ME.
1860: Isaiah Blethen, æ 39, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,100, Value of Personal Estate $355, b.
ME; Nancy J., 36, F., b. ME; Arvilla, 8, F., b. ME; Deanna, 4, F., b. ME; Giles W., 2, M., b. ME.
 

Children from this marriage were:
6515 F i. Arvilla BLETHEN was born in 1853 in ME.

• Given name: Gillis says Amelia.

6516 M ii. Dana/Deanna Douglass BLETHEN  was born in 1856 in ME and died in 1896 at age 40.

6517 M iii. Giles William BLETHEN was born in 1858.

6518 F iv. Cora/Carrie Estelle/Stella BLETHEN  was born in 1861 in ME and died after 12 Apr 1930.
She never married and had no children.

• Given name: Gillis says Caro.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Woolen mill weaver.
1930: Confesctionary retail merchant.

• Census: 1910-1920: Enumerated at home of brother Fred W. Blethen, q.v.
1930: Blethen, Stella, Head, Owns Home Valued at $1,000, F., W., æ 69, Single, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Confectionary Retail Merchant; Frank [sic]
W., Brother, M., W., 62, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Odd
Job Laborer, non-Vet.

6519 F v. Helena Maria BLETHEN was born in 1863 in ME.

6520 M vi. Isaiah Everett BLETHEN was born in 1866 in ME and died after 12 Apr 1930.
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• Occupation: 1900-1930: Woolen mill spinner.

• Census: 1900: Blethen, Isaiah E., Head, W., M., b. May 1866, æ 34, Married 14 yrs., b.
ME, parents b. ME, Woolen Mill Spinner, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns  Mortgage
Free Home; Jennie, Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1866, 33, Married 14 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME,
parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Goddard, Ernest W., Brother-in-Law, W., M.,
b. Jan 1874, 26, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Day Laborer, read, writes, speaks English.
1910: Blethen, Isaiah E., Head, M., W., æ 43, Married 25 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, Wollen Mill Spinner, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Jennie,
Wife, F., W., 43, Married 25 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
reads, writes.
1920: Blethen, Everett I., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Woolen Mill Spinner; Jennie P., Wife, F.,
W., 53, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Lord, Madelyn,
Boarder, F., W., 24, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Primary
School Teacher.

Isaiah married Jennie Phoebe GODDARD, daughter of John H. GODDARD and Mary
A. UNKNOWN, circa 1886. Jennie was born in Aug 1866 in ME and died after 12 Apr 1930.
They had no children.

6521 M vii. Fred/Freddie West BLETHEN was born in Apr 1867 in ME and died after 12 Apr 1930.

• Year of Birth: Gillis says 1868.

• Occupation: 1900: Paper mill 2nd hand.
1910: Paper mill overseer.
1920: Paper mill foreman.
1930: Odd job laborer.

• Census: 1900: Blethen, Fred W., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1867, æ 33, Married 1 yr., b. ME,
parents b. ME, Paper Mill 2nd Hand, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free
Home; Maud E., Wife, W., F., b. May 1875, 25, Married 1 yr., bore 0 children, b. ME,
parents b. ME, Woolen Mill Weaver, reads, writes, speaks English;  Nancy J., Mother, W.,
F., b. Feb 1825, 75, Widow, bore 11 children, 6 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads,
writes, speaks English; Maenir, Helen A., Boarder, W., F., b. Jan 1882, 18, Single, b. ME,
parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Blethen, Fred W., Head, M., W., æ 42, Married 7 yrs. [sic], b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, Paper Mill Overseer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Estella C.,
Sister, F., W., 49, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Woolen Mill Weaver,
reads, writes.
1920: Blethen, Fred W., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M.  W., æ 51, Divorced, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Paper Mill Foreman; Cora E., Head, F., W.,
59, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Woolen Mill Weaver.
1930: Enumerated at home of unmarried sister Stella (Cora/Estella), q.v.

Fred/Freddie married Maud UNKNOWN circa 1899. Maud was born in May 1875 in ME.

• Census: 1910: Blethen, Maud, Boarder, F., W., æ 35, Married 13 yrs., bore 0 children, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Woolen Mill Weaver, reads, writes.

3934.  William McLellan SAMPSON  (William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Nov 1829 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 25 Dec 1891 in Worcester,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

• Occupation: 1850-1862: Machinist.
1870: Works in pistol shop.

• Census: 1860: Wm. Sampson, æ 30, M., Machinist, value of Personal Property $100, b. ME; Lavinia P.,
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30, F., b. ME; Wm. H., 8, M., b. MA, attended School; Charls. M., 6, M., b. MA, attended School;
Lavinia H., 2, F., b. MA; Mary [illegible initial], 6/12, F., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, William, æ 42, M., W., Works in Pistol Shop, b. ME, 21; Lavinia P., 40, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. ME; William, 18, M., W., Mach.[ine] Tool Maker, b. MA; Charles, 16, M., W.,
Works in Reed Shop, b. MA; Lavinia, 12, F., W., At School, b. MA, attended School; Mary, 10, F., W.,
At School, b. MA, attended School; Alfred, 7, M., W., At School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Sampson, William H., W., M., æ 50, Married, Machinist, Asthama,b. ME, parents b. ME;
Lovinia P., W., F., 49, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Alfred A., W., M., 17,
Son, Single, Works on Organ Reeds, b. MA, parents b. ME; [Darrow], Benjamin F., W., M., 4,
Grandson, Single, b. CT, parents b. MA.

William married Lavinia/Lovinia Prudence RUSSELL,  daughter of Thomas Porter RUSSELL and Eliza
CONANT, on 16 Aug 1851. Lavinia/Lovinia was born on 12 Jul 1830 in Farmington, Franklin Co., Maine and
died on 19 Nov 1894 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6522 M i. William Henry SAMPSON  was born in 1852 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

6523 M ii. Charles Morris SAMPSON  was born in 1853 and died in 1872 at age 19. He never married
and had no children.

+ 6524 F iii. Lovinia Helena SAMPSON  was born on 26 Apr 1858 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Jan 1918 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age
59.

+ 6525 F iv. Mary Eliza SAMPSON  was born on 30 Dec 1859 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Apr 1882 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age
22.

+ 6526 M v. Arthur Alfred SAMPSON was born on 26 Oct 1862 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 4 Jun 1900 and 21 Apr 1910.

3936.  Daniel FULTON (Sarah/Sally SAMPSON 1958, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 22 Sep 1818 and died on 3 May 1899 at age 80.

Daniel married Procinda B. MERROW, daughter of Josiah MERROW and Nancy B. BATTEN, on 27 Dec
1846. Procinda was born on 24 Oct 1818 and died on 2 Jul 1853 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 34.

Children from this marriage were:
6527 F i. Nancy S. FULTON was born on 3 Oct 1847 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6528 M ii. Josiah FULTON was born circa 1838 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6529 M iii. James N. FULTON was born on 15 Oct 1849 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died
in Oct 1853 at age 4. He never married and had no children.

6530 F iv. Procinda FULTON was born on 19 Jun 1853 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died
in Oct 1853. She never married and had no children.

Daniel next married Bethiah G. JELLERSON, daughter of Job JELLERSON and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, 
on 27 May 1860. Bethiah was born on 17 May 1830 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
6531 M i. Robert FULTON was born on 9 Mar 1861 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6532 M ii. Horace C. FULTON was born on 31 Aug 1861 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6533 M iii. Henry J. FULTON was born on 19 Jan 1865 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Misc.: Twin of Harriet J. Fulton.

6534 F iv. Harriet J. FULTON was born on 19 Jan 1865 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.
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• Misc.: Twin of Henry J. Fulton.

6535 F v. Ellen D. FULTON was born on 14 Apr 1868 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6536 M vi. William S. S. FULTON was born on 26 Mar 1870 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6537 F vii. Libbie N. FULTON was born on 8 Aug 1872 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died
on 2 Sep 1872. She never married and had no children.

3937.  George Ferguson FULTON  (Sarah/Sally SAMPSON 1958, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jan 1822 and died on 1 May 1889 at age 67.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1823.

George married Nancy S. MERROW on 30 Nov 1850. Nancy was born circa 1826 and died on 11 Sep 1909
at age 83.

Children from this marriage were:
6538 M i. Josiah M. FULTON was born on 24 Apr 1852 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6539 M ii. George M. FULTON was born on 27 Nov 1853 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died in 1889 at age 36.

6540 M iii. Lewis M. FULTON was born on 25 Nov 1855 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6541 M iv. James E. FULTON was born circa 1860 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6542 F v. Sarah FULTON was born on 19 May 1869 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3939.  Enoch Minot SAMPSON  (James Jr. 1960, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 10 Aug 1819 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Enoch married Theressa DREW, daughter of Rev. W. A. DREW and Unknown, on 9 Jun 1844. Theressa
was born circa 1823.

Children from this marriage were:
6543 M i. Enoch Alton SAMPSON was born on 13 May 1845 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine

and died on 27 Oct 1845. He never married and had no children.

6544 F ii. Julia Parris SAMPSON  was born on 13 Aug 1846 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine
and died 31 Ayg 1848. She never married and had no children.

6545 F iii. Julia Parris SAMPSON  was born on 20 Aug 1849 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6546 F iv. Lucia M. SAMPSON was born on 1 Jul 1854 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 28 Jul 1857 at age 3. She never married and had no children.

3941.  Henrietta SAMPSON  (James Jr. 1960, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 6 May 1823 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died in 1897 at age 74.

Henrietta married Robert BUTTERFIELD, son of Abraham BUTTERFIELD and Jane UNKNOWN, in
1854. Robert was born on 31 Mar 1809 and died on 12 Jun 1869 at age 60.

Children from this marriage were:
6547 F i. Laura Jane BUTTERFIELD was born on 25 Mar 1855 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co.,

Maine and died on 7 Nov 1861 at age 6. She never married and had no children.

6548 M ii. Robert C. BUTTERFIELD was born on 5 Apr 1858 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine and died on 21 Feb 1886 at age 27.

6549 F iii. Henrietta M. BUTTERFIELD was born on 26 Feb 1863 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine and died on 13 Aug 1866 at age 3. She never married and had no children.

6550 M iv. Walter BUTTERFIELD was born on 26 Aug 1865 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine
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and died on 5 Oct 1866 at age 1. He never married and had no children.

6551 F v. Unidentified BUTTERFIELD was born on 28 Jun 1869 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine and died on 28 Jun 1869. She never married and had no children.

3948.  Margaret E. SAMPSON  (James Jr. 1960, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 22 Feb 1837 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Margaret married Alfred H. HALL, son of James HALL and Mary UNKNOWN, on 21 Oct 1863. Alfred
was born circa 1838.

Children from this marriage were:
6552 M i. John M. HALL was born circa 1867 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

6553 F ii. Mary I. HALL was born circa 1869 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

3953.  Sarah SAMPSON (Rufus 1961, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 20 Oct 1820 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives tow dates of birth, the second being 20 Jun 1823.

• Census: 1880: Dudley, Sarah, W., F., æ 59, Widow, Keeping house, b. ME, parents b. M; David P., W.,
M., 29, Son, Single, Printer, b. ME, parents b. ME; Fanny H., W., F., 22, Daughter, Single, Works in
Shoe Shop, b. ME, parents b. ME; Fish, Adeline G., W., F., 50, Sister, Nurse, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Sarah married David Y. DUDLEY on 3 Oct 1847. David was born circa 1824 in ME and died between 4 Jun
1870 and 15 Jun 1880.

• Middle initial: Hutchinson says "J."

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1860: Laborer.
1870: Jobber..

• Census: 1850: David Y. Dudley, æ 25, M., Farmer, value of Real Estate $400, b. ME; Sarah, 26, F., b.
ME; david P., 11/12, M., b. ME; Elizabeth E. Sampson [sister of wife Sarah], 16, F., b. ME; Samuel W.
Dudley, 14, M., b. ME.
1860: David Y. Dudley, æ 36, M., laborer, Value of Real Estate $600, b. ME; Sarah, 39, F., b. ME;
David C., 10, M., b. ME, attended School; Alfred M., 8, M., b. ME, attended School; Frances H., 2, F.,
b. ME.
1870: Dudley, David Y., æ 48, M., W., Jobber, Value of Real Estate $500, b. ME, 21; Sally, 46, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. ME; David, 21, M., W., Laborer, b. ME, 21; Alfred, 16, M., W., b. ME; Fannie, 14,
F., W., b. ME.

Children from this marriage were:
6554 M i. Alfred W. DUDLEY was born on 13 Aug 1849 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and

died on 14 May 1871 at age 21.

• Misc.: Twin of David Palmer Dudley according to Hutchinson. However, the 1870 Census
shows a 2 year difference between "David C." and "Alfred W." with David being born circa
1850 and being the elder and Alfred being born circa 1852.

6555 M ii. David Palmer DUDLEY was born on 13 Aug 1849 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Misc.: Twin of Alfred W. Dudley.

6556 F iii. Frances/Fannie H. DUDLEY was born circa 1858 in ME.

3956.  Emily P. SAMPSON  (Rufus 1961, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 24 Jul 1828 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

743 Produced by Legacy

• Given name: In the 1850 Federal Census Lewis Work's wife is listed as "Elizabeth P." which is unlikely
as, according to Hutchinson, Rufus Sampson had a daughter Elizabeth who married Horace Shaw. The
Federal Census lists an "Elizabeth S." as the  wife of Horace Shaw from 1860-1870, q.v. Thus. if
Hutchinson is correct, "Emily P." is likely the correct name of the daughter of Rufus who married
Lewsi Work. [SBCWJR]

• Misc.: Sagadahoc Co. did not come into existence until 1854 when it was created out of Lincoln Co.

Emily married Lewis M. WORK, son of David WORK and Mary EATON, on 10 Oct 1847. Lewis was born
on 15 Jan 1824 and died poss. 30 Jun 1864 in Petersburg, VA at age 40.

• Military Service: Possibly the Lewis M. Work of Topsham, ME, who enlisted as a Private on 22 Sep
1861 at the age of 19 in the Union Army, reenlisted on 1 Jan 1864, and was killed on 30 Jun 1864 in
Petersburg, VA.

• Census: 1850: Lewis Work, æ 27, M., Millman, Value of Real Estate $500, b. ME; Elizabeth P., 22, F.,
b. ME; Ann G. Sampson [probable sister of Elizabeth P.], 27, F., b. ME; Ann E. Work, 3/12, F., b. ME;
Rufus A. Sampson [probable brother of Elizabeth P.], 19, M., Millman, b. ME; Mary [probable mother
of Elizabeth P.], 52, F., b. ME.

• Occupation: 1850: Millman.

The child from this marriage was:
6557 F i. Ann E. WORK was born circa Jun 1850 in ME.

3957.  Rufus A. SAMPSON (Rufus 1961, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 30 Apr 1831 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Residence: 1850: Living with his sister Emily P. and her husband Lewis Work in Topsham, ME, q.v.

• Occupation: 1850: Millman.
1860: S.[hip?] Carpenter, master.
1870: Ship Carpenter.
1880: Works in brass [illegible].
1900: Carpenter.

• Census: 1860: Rufus A. Sampson, æ 28, M., S. Carpenter-master, Value of Real Estate $1,100, Value
of Personal Estate $800, b. ME; Julia A. R., 26, F., Music Teacher, b. CT; Flora R., F, b. ME, attended
School.
1870: Sampson, Rufus A., æ 39, M., W., Ship Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of
Personal Estate $1,000, b. ME, 21; Julia A., 36, F., W., Keeping House, b. CT; Flora R., 16, F., W., b.
ME.
1880: Sampson, Rufus, W., M., æ 49, Married, Works in Brass [illegible], b. ME, parents b. ME; Julia
A., W., F., 47, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. CT, father b. CT, mother b. RI; B[illegible], Joseph,
W., M., 32, Boarder, Widower, Bridge Builder, b. Canada, parents b. Canada.
1990: Sampson, Rufus A., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1831, æ 69, Married 15 years [this 3rd marriage], b.
ME, parents b. ME, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Almira R.,
Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1848, 52, married 15 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. RI, parents b. RI, reads,
writes, speaks English.

Rufus married Maria G. WHITE, daughter of William WHITE and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 14 Sep
1851. Maria was born on 5 Jun 1833 and died before 17 Feb 1858.

The child from this marriage was:
6558 F i. Flora R. SAMPSON was born circa 1854 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Rufus next married Julia A. ROBBINS on 17 Feb 1858. Julia was born circa 1834 in CT and died between 2
Jun 1880 and 1885.
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• Occupation: 1860: Music teacher.

Rufus next married Almira R. UNKNOWN circa 1885. Almira was born in Apr 1848 in RI.

• Given name: The entry on the 1900 Killingly Census is blurred, but Ancestry.com indexes it as Almira
R. and the date of birth given (Apr 1848, is certainly too late for a blurred "Julia R." Therefore, this is a
third wife for Rufus A. Sampson.[SBCWJR]

3958.  Elizabeth M. SAMPSON  (Rufus 1961, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Apr 1834 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died poss. 1893 in poss.
Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Residence: 1850: Living with sister Sarah and her husband David Y. Dudley, q.v.
1880: In the 1880 Federal Census, Elizabeth is not enumerated  with husband Horace and son Edward
M. in Boston. Horace and Edward M. are boarders and Horace is listed as "Married." The only
Eliaabeth M. Shaw located in the area is a 50 year old born in ME, whose parents were born in ME,
who is listed as "Insane" residing at the Lunatic Hospital in Suffolk Co., MA. This may be Elizabeth
M., wife of Horace Shaw.[SBCWJR]

Elizabeth married Horace SHAW on 24 Oct 1854. Horace was born circa 22 Dec 1829 in Gardiner, Kennebec
Co., Maine and died on 5 Apr 1884 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 54.

• Occupation: 1857: Express.
1860: Clerk.
1870: Clerk in Express office.
1880: Fire insurance.

• Census: 1860: Horace Shaw, æ 30, M., Clerk, Value of Personal Estate $700, b. ME; Elizabeth S., 30,
F., b. ME; James, 3, M., b. MA; Helen, 6/12, F., b. MA; Laura Lovejoy, 14, F., Value of Personal
Estate $3,000, b. ME, attended School; Ellen Flannery, 19 F., Servant, b. Itreland.
1870: Shaw, Horace, æ 40, M., W., Clerk in Express Office, Value of Personal Estate $1,900, b. ME,
21; Elizabeth M., 40, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA [sic]; Ellen S., 11, F., W., At Home, b. MA,
attended School; Edward M., 6, M., W., At Home, b. MA, Rone, Bridget, 32, F., W., Domestic Servant,
b. Ireland.
1880: [Living at home of Wm. H. and Abby H. Laws] Shaw, Horace, W., M., æ 50, Boarder, Married,
Fire Insurance, b. ME, parents b. ME; Edward M., W., M., 16, Boarder, Single, Clerk in Clothing Store,
b. MA, parents b. ME.

• Age at Death: 54 yrs. 3 mos. 14 days. Married.

• Misc.: Neither parents or occupation given in the MA VR recording his death, however the Federal
Census of Gardiner, Kennebec Co., ME, held on 22 Aug 1850 lists a Horace Shaw, age of 20, and a
clerk, with Benjamin (age 64) and Jane (age 65) Shaw. There are no other Horace Shaws found in
Gardiner at that time and it is probable that this is the Horace who eventually married Elizabeth M.
Sampson.[SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
6559 M i. James Horace SHAW was born on 9 Jul 1857 in West Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts

and died on 10 Oct 1861 in West Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 4. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 4 yrs. 3 mos.

6560 F ii. Helen S. SHAW was born circa Dec 1859 in MA.

6561 M iii. Edward M. SHAW was born circa 1864 in MA.

3962.  Charles Henry SAMPSON  (John 1962, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Aug 1829 in Lisbon, Androscoggin Co., Maine and was christened in Bath, Sagadahoc
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Co., Maine.

Charles married Lydia SMALL, daughter of Thomas SMALL and Rachel UNKNOWN, on 22 Apr 1856.
Lydia was born circa 1835 in Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
6562 F i. Ella M. SAMPSON was born on 11 Nov 1856 in Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6563 M ii. Charles T. SAMPSON was born on 15 Oct 1860 in Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6564 M iii. Edward H. SAMPSON was born on 14 Aug 1866 in Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3965.  Constantia Elizabeth Clementina/Clementine LANGDON  (Penelope SAMPSON 1963, James 

789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Nov 1818 in
Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, died on 1 Dec 1863 in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake Co., Utah at age 45, and
was buried in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake Co., Utah.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson gives two places of birth, Nashua, NH in Oct 1817 and Bowdoinham,
Sagadahoc Co., ME. in Oct 1817.

Constantia married Jacob Flynn HUTCHINSON, son of Solomon HUTCHINSON and Catherine Pearson
FLYNN, on 26 Mar 1837 in Nashua, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire. Jacob was born on 14 Aug 1816 in East
Wilton, Hillsbrorough Co., New Hampshire and died on 7 May 1867 at age 50.

Children from this marriage were:
6565 F i. Penelope HUTCHINSON was born 1838 or 1839 and died young. She never married and

had no children.

6566 F ii. Henrietta HUTCHINSON was born in 1839 and died young. She never married and had no
children.

6567 M iii. Nathaniel HUTCHINSON was born on 5 Nov 1841. He never married and had no children.

6568 F iv. Catherine HUTCHINSON was born on 14 Feb 1843 in Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie Co,
Iowa.

Catherine married Newton ZYRICK in 1862.

6569 F v. Margaret HUTCHINSON was born in 1844 and died young. She never married and had no
children.

6570 M vi. Jacob Flynn HUTCHINSON Jr. was born on 15 Jun 1846 and died on 25 Jul 1917 at age
71.

Jacob married Rhoda Jane SMITH on 8 Aug 1870.

6571 M vii. George Henry Young HUTCHINSON was born on 3 May 1849 in Council Bluffs,
Pottawattamie Co, Iowa and died on 22 Jul 1922 at age 73.

George married Edwina WALKER on 1 Jan 1872.

6572 F viii. Sarah Ellen HUTCHINSON was born on 9 Aug 1850 in "on the plains to Utah".

Sarah married Henry KETCHAM in 1868.

+ 6573 M ix. David Langdon HUTCHINSON was born on 30 Apr 1852 and died on 25 Nov 1906 at age
54.

6574 F x. Mary HUTCHINSON was born circa 1855 and died as an infant. She never married and
had no children.

6575 F xi. Ruth Voce HUTCHINSON was born on 24 Jan 1858.

Ruth married Peter G. LIDDELL on 3 Feb 1875.
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3966.  Octavia W. SAMPSON  (Henry D. 1965, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 28 Dec 1819 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 23 Jan 1853 at age 33.

Octavia married James Austin BICKNELL, son of Noah BICKNELL and Abby UNKNOWN, on 15 Jun
1845. James was born on 5 Nov 1813 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Jan 1881 in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Of: Augusta, Kennebec Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
6576 M i. Henry Sampson BICKNELL was born on 7 Feb 1851 in Augusta, Kennebec Co., Maine.

3967.  Henry Q. SAMPSON (Henry D. 1965, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 19 Oct 1821 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 15 Sep 1884 at age 62.

• Occupation: 1850: Shipmaster.

Henry married Margaret I. FULTON, daughter of John FULTON and Margaret UNKNOWN, circa
1853. Margaret was born circa 1825 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 5 Jan 1865 in
Alexandria, Fairfax Co., Virginia at age 40.

Children from this marriage were:
6577 M i. John F. SAMPSON was born on 10 Apr 1854 and died on 17 Apr 1864 at age 10. He never

married and had no children.

6578 F ii. Alma SAMPSON was born on 16 Apr 1860 and died on 17 Jun 1931 at age 71.

Alma married Edward P. KENDALL Int. 28 Dec 1885.

3968.  Charles Harris SAMPSON  (Henry D. 1965, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 2 May 1824 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says in Bowdinham, ME, on 2 May 1824.

Charles married Mary Drummond RIGGS, daughter of Moses RIGGS and Martha UNKNOWN, Int. 18
Sep 1854 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
6579 M i. Moses Henry SAMPSON  was born on 8 Jun 1856 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6580 F ii. Martha H. SAMPSON was born on 13 Dec 1857 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6581 M iii. Benjamin R. SAMPSON was born on 9 May 1862 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine
and died on 23 Aug 1862. He never married and had no children.

6582 F iv. Louisa R. SAMPSON was born on 2 Apr 1865 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 15 Jun 1865. She never married and had no children.

6583 M v. Frank C. SAMPSON was born on 28 Jul 1869 in Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 3 Aug 1869. He never married and had no children.

3972.  James SAMPSON Jr.  (Henry D. 1965, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 22 Oct 1833 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died in 1907 at age 74.

• Occupation: 1850: Clerk.

James married Maria BUTTERFIELD Int. 10 Sep 1862. Maria was born in 1846 and died circa 1863 at age
17. They had no children.

James next married Harriet J. BUTERFIELD, daughter of Robert BUTTERFIELD and Harriet
UNKNOWN, circa 1864.
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Children from this marriage were:
6584 F i. Helen A. SAMPSON was born circa 1864.

6585 F ii. Margaret J. SAMPSON  was born circa 1866.

3973.  William L. SAMPSON  (Henry D. 1965, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jul 1836 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 9 May 1890 at age 53.

• Given name: Samson Vol. 20, Part 2, says William S.

William married Mary E. SPARKS, daughter of James SPARKS and Eleanor UNKNOWN, on 9 Sep 1874.
Mary was born on 31 Oct 1846 and died on 3 Oct 1919 at age 72.

The child from this marriage was:
6586 M i. William H. SAMPSON was born on 18 Jan 1875 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

3984.  Benjamin S. SWIFT (Nancy SAMPSON 1968, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jul 1838 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1880: Bookkeeper.

• Census: 1870: Not located.
1880: Swift, Benjamin S., W., M., æ 42, Married, Bookkeeper, b. ME, parents b. ME; Carrie, W., F.,
39, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. New Brunswick Canada; Thomas
B., W., M., 8, Son, Single, b. MO, parents b. ME; Margaret, W., F., 5, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Swift, Benjamin S., Head, W., M., b. May 1841, æ 59, Widower, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads,
writes, speaks English, Rnets Home; Margaret, Daughter, W., F., b. May 1875, 25, Single, b. ME,
parents b. ME, Seamstress, reads, writes, speaks English; Kate B., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1880, 20,
Single, b. NY, parents b. ME, reds, writes, speaks English; Judkin, Albert, Boarder, W., M., b. Jan
1877, 23, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.

Benjamin married Carrie A. GREEN on 2 Nov 1870 in Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. Carrie was born
circa 1841 in ME.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6587 M i. Thomas Brewster SWIFT  was born in Apr 1872 in MO.

6588 F ii. Margaret SWIFT was born circa 1875 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Seamstress.

6589 F iii. Catherine SWIFT was born circa May 1880 in NY.

3992.  Joseph R. SAMPSON (Thomas 1986, Henry 795, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 23 Jan 1815 and died on 23 Jan 1865 at age 50.

Joseph married Emeline UNKNOWN in 1840. Emeline was born circa 1822.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 6590 M i. George F. SAMPSON was born on 11 Feb 1843 and died on 14 Mar 1874 at age 31.

3993.  Thomas R. SAMPSON (Thomas 1986, Henry 795, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 17 Apr 1817 and died on 26 Jul 1878 at age 61.

Thomas married Penelope J. WARREN, daughter of George W. WARREN and Phoebe UNKNOWN, on 13
Sep 1840. Penelope was born on 27 Mar 1822.

Children from this marriage were:
6591 M i. Joseph R. SAMPSON was born on 12 Apr 1841 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and

died on 23 Jan 1865 at age 23.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

748 Produced by Legacy

6592 F ii. Mary M. SAMPSON  was born on 1 Sep 1843 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Mary married James S. SALLEY on 17 Nov 1863.

+ 6593 M iii. John Albert SAMPSON was born on 29 Jun 1846 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6594 F iv. Susan F. SAMPSON was born on 16 Mar 1848 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Susan married George F. GETCHELL on 29 Aug 1872.

6595 F v. Hannah M. SAMPSON was born on 6 Jun 1850 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 19 Sep 1856 at age 6. She never married and had no children.

6596 M vi. Robert C. SAMPSON was born on 10 Jan 1853 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 13 Jan 1856 at age 3. He never married and had no children.

6597 M vii. Tennett T. SAMPSON was born on 22 Mar 1855 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and
died on 8 Aug 1855. He never married and had no children.

6598 F viii. Ellen E. SAMPSON was born on 6 Dec 1856 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died
on 2 Jun 1872 at age 15. She never married and had no children.

6599 F ix. Viola M. SAMPSON  was born on 14 Apr 1860 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

4001.  Sally McLAUGHLIN  (John McLAUGHLIN III 1988, Jedidah/Jedida SAMPSON 797, Andrew 206,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1812 and died on 3 Dec 1852 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 40.

Sally married Edward Doten CHANDLER, son of Deacon Nathan CHANDLER and Rebecca
DARLING, on 5 May 1832 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born on 17 Feb 1811 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Nov 1886 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 75.

• Census: 1850: Edward D. Chandler, æ 38, M., Yeoman, Value of Real Estate $3405, b. MA; Sally, 37,
F., b. MA; John A., 16, M., b. MA, attended School; James H., 15, M., Shoemaker, b. MA, attended
School; Edward E., 13, M., b. MA, attended School; Augusta McLaughlin, 13, F., b. MA, attended
School.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6600 M i. John Alden CHANDLER was born on 22 Jun 1833 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died prob. 1872 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

6601 M ii. James Henry CHANDLER was born on 7 Aug 1834 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6602 M iii. Edward E. CHANDLER was born circa 1837 in MA.

6603 F iv. Augusta McLaughlin CHANDLER was born circa 1837 in MA.

4002.  Angeline McLAUGHLIN  (John McLAUGHLIN III 1988, Jedidah/Jedida SAMPSON 797, Andrew 206,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1814 and died by 1844 at age 30.

Angeline married Peter West McLAUGHLIN Jr., son of Peter West McLAUGHLIN and Hannah B.
WESTON,. Peter was born in 1810.

Children from this marriage were:
6604 M i. Harvey McLAUGHLIN was born in 1834.

Harvey married Harriet CRAPO.

• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6605 F ii. Augusta McLAUGHLIN was born in 1836.
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Augusta married Nathan FORD, son of Joseph FORD and Beulah SAMPSON,.
Nathan was born on 16 Jun 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17
Oct 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

• Of: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 31 yrs 3 mos 23 days.

6606 F iii. Ann McLAUGHLIN was born in 1838.

4006.  Jane W. SAMPSON (Perez H. 1989, Andrew Jr. (Capt.) 799, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 12 Jun 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Jane married Arnold FREEMAN, son of Abijah FREEMAN and Lucy CHANDLER, on 28 Dec 1831 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Arnold was born on 30 Oct 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1843: Caulker.

The child from this marriage was:
6607 M i. William A. FREEMAN was born on 9 Oct 1843 in South Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

4007.  Perez H. SAMPSON Jr. (Perez H. 1989, Andrew Jr. (Capt.) 799, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Feb 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob. by 22 Aug 1850
at age 39.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: Not included in Census of 1850. Wife Rebecca D. and daughter Lora W. living with Rebecca's
parents Jesse and Abigail. Other children not listed.

Perez married Rebecca D. CHANDLER, daughter of Jesse CHANDLER and Abigail SAMPSON, on 28
Sep 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born on 14 May 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6608 M i. Herbert Wendall SAMPSON was born on 20 Aug 1838 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 7 Apr 1840 at age 1. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 19 Sep 1839.

6609 F ii. Leora Wendall SAMPSON  was born on 18 May 1841 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 22 Aug 1889 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 48,
and was buried in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6610 F iii. Sarah Washburn SAMPSON was born on 19 Jan 1844 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Feb 1845 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 15 days.

6611 F iv. Rebecca D. SAMPSON was born from 0019 to 20 Jan 1844 and died from 0003 to 4 Feb
1845 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. She never married and had no
children.

4008.  Sally W. SAMPSON  (Perez H. 1989, Andrew Jr. (Capt.) 799, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 30 Sep 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sally married Joshua H. FORD, son of Joshua Baker FORD and Elizabeth/Betsey HARLOW, on 9
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Oct 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joshua was born circa 22 Dec 1805 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1877 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Occupation: 1844: Curier.
1877: Tanner.

Children from this marriage were:
6612 F i. Sarah E. FORD was born on 15 Feb 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died on 20 Jun 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 19. She never married
and had no children.

• Age at Death: 19 yrs. 4 mos. 5 days Spinster.

+ 6613 F ii. Helen Jane FORD was born on 28 Mar 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 1 May 1903 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67, and was buried in
Duxbury Cemetery, Duxbury, Massachusetts.

6614 F iii. Hannah T. FORD was born on 9 Jul 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died prob. bet. 27 Aug 1860 and 1865 at age 21.

• Date of Death: Not found in the MA VR.  Since William's third wife, Jane L (born in
England), appears in the Kingston Census of 1870 and they have a son Willie H., age 5,
whose mother is listed as "foreign born," it would appear that Hannah T. had died between
the date of the 1860 Census and the date of Willie H. Peterson's birth.[SBCWJR]

Hannah married William PETERSON, son of Thomas PETERSON and Sally
SAMSON, on 19 Jun 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 19
Oct 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1879.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3507 on Page 667)

6615 F iv. Ella L. FORD was born on 10 Sep 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6616 M v. Walter C. FORD was born on 1 Dec 1844 in East Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 15 May 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 3. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 yrs. 5 mos. 14 days.

6617 F vi. Harriet/Hattie E. FORD was born circa 30 Sep 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Oct 1881 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 32.
She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1881: Miliner.

• Residence: 1860: Living wiht sister brother-in-law Henry W. Barstow and his wife,
Harriet's sister, Helen.

4009.  Adrianna/Ariadna/Adriame SAMPSON  (Perez H. 1989, Andrew Jr. (Capt.) 799, Andrew 206, Miles 
38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Jan 1815 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Mar
1894 at age 79.

• Age at Death: 79y 2m 16d

Adrianna/Ariadna/Adriame married Alfred PETERSON, son of Frederick PETERSON and Lydia
AMES, on 4 Jan 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Alfred was born on 2 Nov 1810 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Dec 1880 in Hyde Park at age 70.
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• Age at Death: 70y 1m 28d.

Children from this marriage were:
6618 M i. Alfred PETERSON Jr. was born circa Apr 1836 and died from 0013 to 18 Mar 1837 at age

1. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 11m 5d.

6619 F ii. Adrianna PETERSON was born on 8 Jan 1839 and died on 10 Feb 1858 at age 19.

• Age at Death: 19y 1m 2d.

4010.  Josephine SAMPSON  (Perez H. 1989, Andrew Jr. (Capt.) 799, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 3 Apr 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Josephine married Ichabod PETERSON, son of Thomas PETERSON and Sally SAMSON, on 25 Dec 1842
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ichabod was born on 19 Oct 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1844: Rigger.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3504 on Page 667)

4011.  Louisa C. SAMPSON  (Perez H. 1989, Andrew Jr. (Capt.) 799, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Dec 1819 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Apr 1857 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 37.

• Age at Death: 37 yrs. 3 mos. 27 days.  Married

Louisa married William PETERSON, son of Thomas PETERSON and Sally SAMSON, on 17 Dec 1848 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 19 Oct 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1879.

• Occupation: 1848: Mariner.
1859-1870: Shipmaster.
1880: Farmer

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as living with wife Louisa at father-in-law Perez H. Sampson's home, q.v.
1860: Wm. Peterson, æ 38, M., Ship Master, value of Real Estate $1500, Value of Personal Estate
$850, b. MA; Hannah T., 21, F., b. MA; Helen M., 8, F., b. MA.
1870: Peterson, Wm., æ 49, M., W., Mast.[er] Mariner, value of Real Estate $1450, Value of Personal
Estate $2000, b. MA, 21; Jane L., 36, F., W., Keeping House, b. England, parents foreign born; Willie
H., 5, M., W., at Home, b. at Sea, mother foreign born; Helen [daughter by 1st wife], 18, F., W., no
Occupation, b. MA, mother foreign born [sic!]; Henry T., 3, M., W., at Home, b. MA, mother foreign
born; Richard B., 5/12, M., W., at Home, b. MA, mother foreign born, Richard B. b. Jan.
1880: Peterson, William, W., M., æ 59, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Jane L., W., F., 45,
Wife, married, Keeping house, b. England, parents b. England; William, 15, Son, Single, at Home,
attended School, b. at sea, father b. MA, mother b. England; Harry L., 14, Son, Single, at Home,
attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Hendry, Isabella, W., F., 56, S[er]v[an]t,
Single, Widow, Servant, b. Scotland, parents b. Scotland.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3507 on Page 667)

4012.  Andrew SAMPSON  (Perez H. 1989, Andrew Jr. (Capt.) 799, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 24 Nov 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1849: Caulker.

• Census: 1850: (living with Samuel and Nancy Chandler): Andrew Sampson, æ27, M., Calker, b. MA;
Sarah M., 24, F., b. MA; Mary J. 9/12, F., b. MA.
1860: Andrew Sampson, æ 37, M., Caulker, Value of Real Estate $1200, Value of Personal Estate
$100, b. MA; Sarah M., 34, F., b. MA; Mary J., 10, F, b. MA, attended school.
1870: Sampson, Andrew, æ 47, M., W., Caulker, Value of Real Estate $1500, Value of Personal Estate
$ 200, b. MA, 21; Sarah M., 44, F., W., House keeping, b. MA; Freddie J., 5, M., W., at Home, b.
MA.
1880: Sampson, Andrew, W., M., 57, Married, Ship Caulker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah W., F., 54,
Married, Coat & Pant Maker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Fred J., W., M., 15, Single, at School, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: (living with Aaron Sampson)

Andrew married Sarah M. CHANDLER, daughter of Samuel CHANDLER and Nancy UNKNOWN, in Jan
1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa Feb 1826 in MA.

• Residence: 20 Jun1900: Apparently 73 years old, widowed, and living in Kingston, MA, with the
William aand Jane Peterson family. The Census says that she had given birth to 2 children and one was
still living.

Children from this marriage were:
6620 F i. Mary J. SAMPSON was born circa 1 Nov 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 13 Feb 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 13. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 13 yrs. 3 mos. 12 days.

6621 M ii. Frederick J. SAMPSON was born on 1 Aug 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 28 Apr 1910 and 6 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1900: Meat market salesman.
1910: Groceries manager.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Fred, Lodger, W., M., b. Aug 1864, æ  35, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, Meat Market Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Fred J., Head, M., W., æ 46, Married 8 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Groceries Manager, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary H., Wife, F., W., 36,
Married 8 yrs, bore 0 children, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1882, Speaks
English, reads, writes; Coyle, Sarah S., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 67, Widow, bore 1 child, 1
survives, b. Canada, parents b. Canda, Immigrated 1884, speaks English, reads, writes;
Patterson, Edwin, Boarder, M., W., 23, SIngle, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English,
Loomshop machinist, reads, writes.

Frederick married Mary "Mamie" H. COYLE, daughter of John E. COYLE and Sarah E.
LONG, on 7 Oct 1901 in Hyde Park, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1875 in
St. John, New Brunswick, Canada and died after 6 Jan 1920. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1920: Machine shop forelady.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Mary H., Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 40 [sic], Widow,
Immigrated 1890, Alien, reads, writes, b. New Brunswick, Canada, father b. Scotland,
mother b. New Brunswick, Canada, speaks English, Machine Shop Forelady; Coyle, Sarah,
Mother, F., W., 77, Widow, Immigrated 1890, Alien, reads, writes, b. New Brunswick,
Canada, parents b. New Brunswick, Canada, speaks English, Housekeeper. [Also 3
unmarried male lodgers.]

4018.  Deborah Sampson CHANDLER (Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 
38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Mar 1802 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 26
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Mar 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., MA.

• Census: 1860: Brewster, Deborah S., æ 58, F., Value of Personal Estate $400, b. MA; Abbie S., 18, F.,
Seamstress, b. MA; Elihu Harriman [future son-in-law], 22, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Samuel, 16, M.,
Shoemaker, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 17 days. Widow.

Deborah married Joshua BREWSTER Jr., son of Joshua BREWSTER and Ruth CHANDLER, on 18 Dec
1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joshua was born on 16 May 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 4 Jul 1853 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Identity: The Duxbury VR (Births) identify him as "Joshua, ch. Joshua and Deborah, May 16, 1801."
This is in error as the Duxbury VR recording his death, bearing the signature of William Ellison
(clerk?), state that his parents were "Joshua & Ruth Brewster."

• Occupation: 1845-1853: Farmer/yeoman.

• Census: 1850: Joshua Brewster, æ 49, M., Yeoman, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA; Deborah S.,
48, F., b. MA; Henry L., 20, M., b. MA; Celia B., 18, F., b. MA; Roxellana W., 14, F., b. MA, attended
School; Ann M., 12, F., b. MA, attended School; Abby S., 8, F., b. MA, attended School.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs. 1 mo., 18 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6622 M i. Joshua T. BREWSTER was born on 18 Aug 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 4 Aug 1863 in New Orleans, Orleans Co., Louisiana at age 38, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 6623 F ii. Deborah W. BREWSTER was born on 28 Jun 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 3 Apr 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 23, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

6624 M iii. Henry L. BREWSTER was born on 18 Aug 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 20 Feb 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 25, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1855: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 25 yrs. 6 mos. 2 days. Married,

Henry married Hanna R. HALEY on 9 Apr 1854 in Duxbury, MA and Fairhaven,
Massachusetts. Hanna was born circa 26 Jul 1834 in Ireland and died on 15 Feb 1871 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 36.

• Census: Not found in the 1860 Census. Might be the "Anna" Brewster, age 35, Domestic
Servant," in NYC. Howeever, Hanna died in Duxbury, MA.

• Age at Death: 36 yrs. 6 mos. 20 days. Widow. [parents not listed]

6625 F iv. Selah/Celia B. BREWSTER was born on 14 Sep 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 28 Mar 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 20,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 20 yrs. 6 mos. 14 days. Spinster.

6626 F v. Roxillana/Roxella/Roxelana W. BREWSTER  was born on 18 Jan 1835 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 3 May 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 17, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
MA. She never married and had no children.
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• Age at Death: 16 yrs. 3 mos. 15 days. Spinster.

6627 F vi. Ann/Annis M. BREWSTER was born on 29 Dec 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 17 Apr 1860 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 22,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. 3 mos. 19 days. married. "Wife of Edwin R. Litchfield."

Ann/Annis married Edwin Richard LITCHFIELD,  son of Richard LITCHFIELD and
Xoa UNKNOWN, on 6 Jun 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edwin was
born on 19 Jul 1836 in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1857: Carpenter.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated with parents in Brookfield on 18 Jun 1860, just 2 motnhs after
the death of wife Ann M..

+ 6628 F vii. Abbie/Abby S. BREWSTER was born on 1 Apr 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 16 Jun 1870 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 28, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

6629 F viii. Mary Otis BREWSTER was born on 8 Sep 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 18 Nov 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 2 mos. 10 days. The Duxbury VR also says 2 mos. 12 days.

4020.  William CHANDLER (Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 3 Mar 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Jul 1807 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 3.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 66 years, 4 mos., 10 days.

William married Elizabeth W. FROST on 14 Jan 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth
was born circa 1804.

Children from this marriage were:
6630 M i. William H. CHANDLER was born on 15 Aug 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6631 M ii. Isaac A. CHANDLER was born on 20 Nov 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4021.  Celia CHANDLER (Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Mar 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Jan 1880 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 26 Mar 1806.

Celia married William W. FROST, son of Isaac FROST and Anna UNKNOWN, on 30 Nov 1826 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 15 Nov 1801.

Children from this marriage were:
6632 M i. William H. FROST was born on 10 Nov 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6633 M ii. George W. FROST was born on 25 Feb 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6634 M iii. Edward F. FROST was born on 18 Nov 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6635 F iv. Susan E. FROST was born on 17 Feb 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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4022.  Eli CHANDLER (Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Feb 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Jan 1877 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Age at Death: 68y 11m 10d.

Eli married Abigail B. FROST, daughter of Isaac FROST and Anna UNKNOWN, on 28 Nov 1832 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born circa 1812.

The child from this marriage was:
6636 F i. Arabella CHANDLER was born on 1 Jun 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 6 Dec 1877 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

• Age at Death: 38y 6m 5d.

• Identity: Hutchinson lists only one child born to Eli and Abigail Chandler: "dau Chandler
born 1 Jun 1839 died infant."

Arabella married James COOPER Jr., son of James COOPER and Nancy
UNKNOWN, on 14 Jan 1869 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born circa
1840 in Ireland. They had no children.

• Occupation: Shoemaker.

4023.  Martha CHANDLER (Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Mar 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Sep 1891 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs 5 mos 5 days.

Martha married Elbridge CHANDLER, son of Wadsworth CHANDLER and Mercy UNKNOWN, 
on 3 Nov 1841. Elbridge was born circa 15 Oct 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 7
Mar 1897 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 4 mos. 20 days.

Children from this marriage were:
6637 M i. Horace CHANDLER was born on 5 Apr 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 4 Aug 1845 at age 5. He never married and had no children.

+ 6638 M ii. Elbridge Henry CHANDLER was born on 17 Jun 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1907 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

4024.  Abigail W, CHANDLER (Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 May 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Feb 1859 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., MA at age 46.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 20 May 1812.

• Age at Death: 46 yrs 9 mos.

Abigail married George Fuller WESTON, son of Nathaniel WESTON and Martha DELANO, on 9 Jan
1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. George was born on 24 Aug 1807.

The child from this marriage was:
6639 F i. Martha George WESTON was born on 17 Apr 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Abigail next married Aaron CHANDLER on 4 Jun 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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4026.  Rebecca D. CHANDLER (Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 14 May 1816 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Rebecca married Perez H. SAMPSON Jr., son of Perez H. SAMPSON and Sally WESTON, on 28 Sep
1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Perez was born on 24 Feb 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. by 22 Aug 1850 at age 39.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: Not included in Census of 1850. Wife Rebecca D. and daughter Lora W. living with Rebecca's
parents Jesse and Abigail. Other children not listed.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 4007 on Page 749)

4027.  Susan S. CHANDLER (Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Apr 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Dec 1877 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 57.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 18 Apr 1820.

• Age at Death: 57 yrs 7 mos 19 days.

Susan married Ebenezer CHANDLER, son of Perez CHANDLER and Ruth WITHERILL, on 18 Apr
1844. Ebenezer was born on 11 Mar 1808.

Children from this marriage were:
6640 M i. Horace CHANDLER was born on 2 Oct 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 4 Sep 1846. He never married and had no children.

6641 M ii. Austin CHANDLER was born on 3 Sep 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4028.  Hiram O. CHANDLER (Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Jan 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died 19 Ocy 1879 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 28 Jan 1822.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 57 yrs 9 mos 1 day.

Hiram married Caroline E. MARTIN, daughter of Jedidiah MARTIN and Abigail UNKNOWN, on 4 Jan
1843. Caroline was born on 10 Mar 1826.

Children from this marriage were:
6642 M i. Hiram O. (G.?) CHANDLER was born on 8 Apr 1846.

• Occupation: Blacksmith.

6643 M ii. Claude M. CHANDLER was born circa 1852.

6644 F iii. Mary W. CHANDLER was born circa 1859.

6645 M iv. Willie H. CHANDLER was born circa 1864.

4029.  Eliza CHANDLER (Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jul 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Eliza married Hiram Weston PACKARD, son of Samuel PACKARD and Mehitable HARRIS, on 3 Nov
1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hiram was born on 29 Sep 1805.
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Children from this marriage were:
6646 F i. Maria W. PACKARD was born in 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6647 F ii. Louisa PACKARD was born on 24 Nov 1849 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4038.  John SPRAGUE (Susanna SAMPSON 1996, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 16 May 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: John Sprague, æ 21, M., Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. MA; Ellen, 20, F., b. England
[sic-Ireland].
1860: Not located.
1870: Sprague, John, æ 44, M., W., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate $700,
b. MA, 21; Ida, 42, F., W., Keeping House, b. Ireland, parents foreign born; George A., 19, M., W.,
Mariner, b. MA, father foreign born [sic], mother foreign born; Mary E., 16, F., W., at School, b. MA,
mother foreign born, attended School; Elliot J., 10, M., W., at Schjool, b. MA, mother foreign born,
attended School; Awilla, 3, F., W., at Home, b. MA, mother foreign born.

John married Ellen DURING, daughter of William DURING and Ellen UNKNOWN, on 7 Oct 1849 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ellen was born circa 1830 in Ireland and died on 13 Nov 1872 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

• Age at Death: 42 yrs.  Married.

Children from this marriage were:
6648 M i. George A. SPRAGUE was born on 9 Sep 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Mariner.
1873: Saloon keeper.

• Census: 1880: Sprague, George A., W., M., æ 39, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary P.,
W., F., 34, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hathaway, Anne B., W.,
F., 43, Sister-in-Law, Widow, Dressmaking, b. MA, parents b. MA.

George married Mary P. SPRAGUE, daughter of Charles SPRAGUE and Betsey Warren
PARTRIDGE, on 21 Sep 1873 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on
14 Dec 1845 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1870: Enumerated as living with brother Charles W. Sprague, q.v.

6649 F ii. Mary Ellen SPRAGUE was born on 11 Sep 1853 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 6650 M iii. John Elliot SPRAGUE was born on 4 Dec 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6651 F iv. Awilla SPRAGUE.

4041.  Caroline M. SAMPSON  (Peleg R. 1998, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 12 Jan 1827 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died poss. 1909 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 82.

• Residence: 1863, Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Caroline married Daniel H. PERKINS, son of Thomas PERKINS and Betsey B. MONROE, on 26 Nov
1846 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Daniel was born in Jul 1820 in MA.

• Of: Wareham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1846: Hammerman.
1850: Forgeman.
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• Residence: Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: Daniel H. Perkins, æ 30, M., Forgeman, b. MA; Caroline M., 23, b. MA; Louisa M.
[relationship unknown], 15, F., b. MA.
1860: Daniel H. perkins, æ 40, M., Hammerman, Value of Real Estate $3500, Value of Personal Estate
$300, b. MA; Caroline M., 33, b. MA; Elbridge M., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Perkins, Daniel H., æ 49, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3750, Value of Personal Estate
$600, b. MA, 21; Caroline M., 42, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Elbridge M., 18, M., W., farm
Laborer, b. MA; Lilian [sic] C., 4, F., W., At Home, b. MA.
1880: Perkins, Daniel, W., M., æ 59, married Forgeman, b. MA, parents b. MA; Caroline M., W., F.,
53, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elbridge M., W., M., 28, Son, Single,
Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lillian C., W., F., 14, Dau., Single, At School, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1900: Perkins, Daniel H., Head, W., M., b. July 1820, æ 79, Married 54 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm; Caroline M., Wife, W., F., b. June 1827, 72,
Married 54 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Elbridge M., Son, W., M., b. Feb. 1852, 48, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Butcher, reads, writes,
speaks English; Lillian C., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1865, 34, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, House
Work, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
6652 M i. John Henry PERKINS was born circa 1847 and died on 27 Oct 1849 in Pembroke,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 27 Oct 1849.

• Age at Death: "abt. 2."

6653 M ii. Elbridge PERKINS was born in Feb 1852 in MA.

6654 F iii. Lillian C. PERKINS was born in Nov 1865 in MA.

4042.  William G. SAMPSON  (Peleg R. 1998, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 23 Aug 1830 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Nov 1861 in East
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.
1861: Painter.

• Age at Death: 31 yrs. 3 mos.

William married Susan A. THOMPSON in 1852.

• Of: East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6655 M i. Fred G. SAMPSON was born circa 1853.

6656 F ii. Minnie Ashley SAMPSON  was born on 13 Aug 1861 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Residence: Living with Huldah Sampson in Kingston in June 1880.

4043.  Azor Harris SAMPSON (Peleg R. 1998, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 May 1833 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 8 Jun 1905
in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried on 11 Jun 1905 in Marchville Cemetery, E.
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Date  of Birth: E. Bridgewater VR says "Sampson, Azor harris, "Co I, 4th Regt. Mass Vols," --, 1833,
G. R.9" G.R. 9 indicates a Northville Cemetery gravestone.

• Physical Description: 1862. Height: 5' 7.5". Eye Color: Blue. hair Color: Black. Complexion: Fair.

• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.
1860: Shoemaker, painter.
1870: Painter.
1880: House painter.

• Census: 1860: A. H. Sampson, æ 27, M., Shoemaker, Value of Personal Estate $50, b. MA; Betsey C.,
23, F., b. MA; Caroline H., 2, F., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Azor, æ 37, M., W., Painter, Value of Personal Estate $150, b. MA, 21; Betsey C., 32,
F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Caroline H., 12, F., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School;
Henry C., 9, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School; Willie G., 7, M., W., attending School,
b. MA, attended School.
1880: Sampson, A. H., W., M., æ 47, Married, House Painter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Betsey C., W.,
F., 43, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Willie C., W., M., 19, Son, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Civil War Service: 1862-1863. Enlisted as a Private on 22 September 1862 at the age of 30.Enlisted in
Company I, 4th Infantry Regiment Massachusetts  on 23 Sep 1862.Mustered Out Company I, 4th
Infantry Regiment Massachusetts  on 28 Aug 1863 at Lakeville, MA.
 
 

• Residence: 1850-1863: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 29 days. Married.

Azor married Betsey C. VINING, daughter of William VINING and Unknown, on 14 May 1857 in
Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Betsey was born circa 1838 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 20 Apr 1910.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Betsey C., Head, F., W., æ 72, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home.

Children from this marriage were:
6657 F i. Caroline H. SAMPSON was born on 27 Nov 1857 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6658 M ii. Henry Elwin SAMPSON  was born on 26 Sep 1860 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Oct 1872 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 12. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 12 Yrs. 19 days. Single.

6659 M iii. William G. SAMPSON was born circa 1863.

4044.  Josephine/Josie B. SAMPSON  (Peleg R. 1998, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Aug 1836 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1897 in Whitman,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

• Residence: 1863, Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Josephine/Josie married Albert M. THAYER, son of Simon THAYER and Polly UNKNOWN, on 30 Sep
1856 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Albert was born circa 1834 in Mansfield, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died poss. 1897 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.
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• Residence: 1863, Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1856-1857: Shoemaker.

Children from this marriage were:
6660 M i. Albert Le Forrest THAYER was born on 18 Dec 1857 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1878: Dry goods clerk.

Albert married Lucy Evelyn JOSSELYN, daughter of Marcus F. JOSSELYN and Lucy
C. UNKNOWN, on 18 Dec 1878 in S. Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born
on 8 Feb 1858 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6661 F ii. Emily S. THAYER was born on 27 Sep 1871 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1906: Bookkeeper.

Emily married William Henry ADAMS, son of Henry C. ADAMS and Lydia A.
DAWLEY, on 21 Jun 1906 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on
22 Jan 1872 in Bellingham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1906: Stitcher.

4045.  Deborah R. SAMPSON (Rufus 1999, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 7 Apr 1821 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 19 Feb 1886 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 64, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. 10 mos 12 days.

Deborah married Judah Myles SAMPSON,  son of Miles SAMPSON III  and Lydia WITHERELL, 
on 20 Nov 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Judah was born on 3 Feb 1816 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened in 1817, died on 21 Sep 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 62, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: 1863, East Boston, MA.

• Occupation: 1850-78: Calker

• Census: 1850: Judah Samson, æ 32, M., Caulker, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA; Deborah, 29, F.,
b. MA; Catherine Lynch, 34, F., b. Ireland, does not read or write; Sidney W., 5, M., b. MA; Herbert F.,
3, M., b. MA; Frank, 2/12, M., b. MA; Joseph B. Brewster, 20, M., Caulker, Cahterine, 20, F., b.
Ireland.
1860: Judah Sampson, æ 43, M., Caulker, Value of Personal Estate $400, b. MA; Deborah, 39, F., b.
MA; Sydney, 14, M., b. MA, attended School; Herbert, 12, M., b, MA, attended School; Francis, 10,
M., b. MA, attended School; Delos, 8, b, MA, attended School; Milly I. Flother, 21, F., Domestic, b.
MA.
1870: Sampson, Judah M., æ 53, M., W., [illegible] Caulker, b. MA, 21; Debora R., 49, F., W., Keeping
House, b. MA; Sidney, 24, M., W., [illegible] Caulker, b. MA, 21; Elvira M., [wife of Sidney], 28, F.,
W., At Home, b. NH; Hersey, Ezra L., 44, M., W., Ship Builder, Value Personal Estate $800, b. Maine,
21; Sarah P., 41, F., W., Keeping House, b. Maine; [their 3 children].

• Parentage: The Duxbury record of his death list his parents as Miles Sampson and Lydia Witherell.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2066 on Page 428)

4046.  Rufus SAMPSON Jr.  (Rufus 1999, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 15 Sep 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 May 1874 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 49.
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• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker
1850-1860: Housewright.
1870: Carpenter.
1874: Mechanic.

• Census: 1860: Rufus Sampson, æ 36, M., Housewright, b. MA; Elizabeth, 27, F., b. MA; Sarah E., 9,
F., b. MA, attended School; Emma J., 7, F., b. MA, attended School; Deborah, 4, F., b. MA, attended
School; Elisha G., 2, M., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Rufus Jr., æ 46, M., W., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $200, b. MA, 21; Elizabeth,
38, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Sarah E., 19, F., W., no Occupation, b. MA; Emma J., 17, F., W.,
Housework, b. MA; Deborah R., 15, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Elisha G., 12, M., W.,
at School, b. MA, attended School; Mary L., 8, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Albert E., 4, M., W., at Home,
b. MA.

• Age at Death: 49 yrs. 7 mos. 27 days.

Rufus married Sarah C. GLASS, daughter of John GLASS and Molly UNKNOWN, on 31 Aug 1845 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 16 Jun 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Sep 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 21. They had no
children.

• Age at Death: 21 yrs. 2 mos. 23 days.

Rufus next married Elizabeth SOUTHWORTH, daughter of James SOUTHWORTH and Lucy
UNKNOWN, on 2 Jun 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born circa 1833 in
Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6662 F i. Sarah E. SAMPSON was born on 11 Apr 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6663 F ii. Emma J. SAMPSON was born circa 1853 in MA.

+ 6664 F iii. Deborah R. SAMPSON was born on 17 Jul 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 22 Jul 1891 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 36.

+ 6665 M iv. Elisha G. SAMPSON was born circa 6 Mar 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 20 Dec 1900 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 42, and was buried in
Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

6666 F v. Mary L. SAMPSON was born circa 1862 in MA.

6667 M vi. Albert E. SAMPSON was born on 19 Mar 1866 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4047.  Lydia J. SAMPSON  (Rufus 1999, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 8 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Sarah Ann.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR also lists two alternative dates of 6 or 7 Nov 1828.

Lydia married Samuel BRADFORD Jr., son of Samuel BRADFORD III and Anne/Anna SAMPSON, on
26 Jul 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born on 1 Feb 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Jan 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

• Occupation: 1846: Nail manufacturer.
1850-1856: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: [Living with Asa Weston, 66 year old mariner] Samuel Bradford, Jr., æ 25, M.
Shoemaker, b. MA; Lydia J., 21, F., b. MA; Anna R., 8/12, F., b. MA

• Age at Death: 31 yrs. Married.
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(Duplicate Line. See Person 3502 on Page 666)

Lydia next married James H. DAVIS, son of Abram DAVIS and Deborah C. UNKNOWN, on 25 Jun
1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born circa 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1857: Mariner.
1860: Master mariner.

• Census: 1860: James Davis, æ 34, M., Master Mariner, Value of Real Estate $1600, Value of Personal
Estate $900; Lydia J. Davis, 33, F., b. MA; Anna R. Bradford [step daughter], 10, F., b. MA, attended
School; John Davis, 9, M., b. MA, attended School; Flora, 7, F., b. MA, attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
6668 M i. John DAVIS was born circa 1851 in MA.

6669 F ii. Flora DAVIS was born circa 1853 in MA.

4048.  Sarah Ann SAMPSON (Rufus 1999, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 8 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Lydia J.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR also says 6 Nov or 7 Nov 1828.

Sarah married James S. WESTON, son of Thomas WESTON and Nancy UNKNOWN, on 23 Jun 1850
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born on 9 Jul 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1900-1910: Enumerated as living with  Frank B. (grandson) and Mary A. Cain, q.v.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 6670 F i. Lucy A. W. WESTON was born on 11 Jan 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died after 2 Apr 1930.

4056.  Isaiah Hall SAMPSON III  (Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa May 1816, died on 13 Jul 1900 at age 84, and was buried in Mt. Blue Cemetery, Avon,
Franklin Co., ME.

• Date and Place of Birth: Scott Samson says between 1819 and 1823 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., MA.
Hutchinson says 1819-1925.

• Occupation: 1850: Shipwright.
1860-1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Isaiah Samson [sic], æ 33, M., Shipwright,  b. ME; Eliza P., 27, F., b. MA; Eliza A., 6,
F., b. MA; Edmund, 4, M., b. MA, attended School; Mary E. [illegible], 18, F., b. MA; Thomas R.
Nichols, 26. M., Shipwright, b. MA;William Farr, 26, M., Shipwright, b. N[ova] S[cotia].
1860: Isaiah H. Sampson, æ 44, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $600, Value of Personal Estate $550,
b. ME; Eliza P., 36, F., Housewife, b. MA; Eliza A., 16, F., Assistant Housekeeper, b. MA, attended
School; Edmund, 14, M., b. MA, attended School; Edgar, 8, M., b. MA,attended School; Nelson, 7, M.,
b. ME, attended School; Nancy Church, 63, F., Housekeeper, b. ME.
1870: Sampson, I. H., æ 54, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,490, b. ME, 21; Eliza P., 47, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Edgar M., 19, M., W., at Home, b. MA,
attended School; Church, Nancy, 73, F., W., b. ME; True, Willie E., 2, M., W., b. ME.
1880: Sampson, Isaiah, W., M., æ 63, Married, Farmer, b, ME, parents b. MA; Eliza, W., F., 57, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edgar, W., M., 29, Son, Married, Farm Laborer, b.
MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Della, W., F., 20, Daughter-in-Law, Married, Keeping House, b. ME,
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parents b. ME; Harry, W., M., 1/12, b. May, Grandson, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Willie, W., M.,
12, ADOPTED Son [see True, Willie above], Single, at School, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Enumerated at home of son a Edgar M. Sampson, q.v.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 2 mos.

Isaiah married Eliza P. SAMPSON, daughter of Peleg SAMPSON and Mercy KEEN, circa 1840. Eliza
was born circa Sep 1822, died on 26 Jan 1890 at age 67, and was buried in Mt. Blue Cemetery, Avon, Franklin
Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs. 4 mos,

• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says 1823.

Children from this marriage were:
6671 F i. Eliza A. SAMPSON was born circa 1844 in MA.

6672 M ii. Edmund SAMPSON was born circa Jun 1846 in MA, died on 9 Jul 1872 at age 26, and was
buried in Mt. Blue Cemetery, Avon, Franklin Co., ME.

• Occupation: 1870: House carpenter.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated as living with uncle Edward and Mary J. Sampson, q.v.

• Age at Death: 26 yrs. 1 mo.

+ 6673 M iii. Edgar Monville SAMPSON  was born on 7 Jul 1850 in MA, died on 16 Aug 1925 at age 75,
and was buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME.

6674 M iv. Nelson SAMPSON was born circa May 1853, died on 9 Nov 1869 at age 16, and was buried
in Mt. Blue Cemetery, Avon, Franklin Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 16 yrs. 6 mos.

6675 M v. Willie SAMPSON ADOPTED was born circa 1868 in ME.

• Surname: According to the 1870 Census it was "True."

4057.  Charlotte Nash SAMPSON  (Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 8 Aug 1818 in Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, died on 20 Mar 1897 in Phillips,
Franklin Co., Maine at age 78, and was buried in Mt. Abram Cemetery, Salem, Franklin Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 7 mos.

Charlotte married Isaac HAYFORD. Isaac was born circa Jan 1811, died on 20 Nov 1883 at age 72, and was
buried in Mt. Abram Cemetery, Salem, Franklin Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 10 mos.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Isaac Hayford, æ 39, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $450, b. ME; Charlotte H., 31, F.,
b. ME; Clement L., 5, M., b. ME; Lafayette, 4, M., b. ME; Ella M., 1, F., b. ME.
1860: Isaac Hayford, æ 49, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $500, value of Personal Estate $800, b.
ME; Charlotte N., 40, F., b. ME; Clement L., 15, M., b. ME, attended School; Lafayette, 14, M., b.
ME, attended School; Ella M., 11, F., b. ME, attended School; Edwin S., 8, M., b. ME, attended
School; Emma A., 5, F., b. ME, attended School.
1870: Hayford, Isaac, æ 59, M., W., Farmer, value of Real Estate $600, Value of Personal Estate $1315,
b. ME, 21; Charlotte, 51, F., W., Keeps House, b. ME; Ella, 21, F., W., at Home, b. ME, attended
School; Edwin, 18, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. ME, attended School.
1880: Hayford, Isaac, W., M., æ 69, Married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. ME; Charlotte N., W., F., 62,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Ella N., W., F., 31, Daughter, Single, at Home,
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b. ME, parents b. ME; Edwin S., W., M., 28, Son, Married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. ME; Ellen M.,
W., F., 31, Daughter-in-Law, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Children from this marriage were:
6676 M i. Clement L. HAYFORD was born on 5 Jun 1844, died on 25 Jun 1876 at age 32, and was

buried in Mt. Abram Cemetery, Salem, Franklin Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. 11 mos. 20 days.

6677 M ii. Lafayette HAYFORD was born circa Mar 1846, died on 28 Feb 1862 at age 15, and was
buried in Mt. Abram Cemetery, Salem, Franklin Co., ME. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 15 yrs. 11 mos.

6678 F iii. Ella M. HAYFORD was born circa 1849 in ME.

• Occupation: 1870: Works in woolen mill.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated as single and living with uncle Edward Sampson and his wife
Mary J., q.v.

+ 6679 M iv. Edwin S. HAYFORD was born in Jul 1851 in ME.

6680 F v. Emma A. HAYFORD was born circa Apr 1855, died on 12 Feb 1862 at age 6, and was
buried in Mt. Abram Cemetery, Salem, Franklin Co., ME. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 6 yrs. 10 mos.

4058.  Elizabeth/Betsey Ann SAMPSON  (Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1821 in ME.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says about 1817 in Pembroke, MA. Scoatt Samson says between
1817 & 1821 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as an 89 year old widow living with son George E. and his wife Lula
Brown, q.v.

Elizabeth/Betsey married Joseph BROWN, son of Benjamin BROWN and Mercy/Mary
UNKNOWN, on 4 Sep 1845 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born in Aug 1820 in ME
and died between 21 Jun 1900 and 4 May 1910.

• Occupation: 1845: Distiller.
1850: None.
1860-1880: Farmer.
 

• Census: 1850: Joseph Brown, æ 28, M., b. ME; Elizabeth, 29, b. ME; Charles, 4, b. MA; Angeline
Samson [Lamson?], 24, F., b. ME.
1860: Joseph Brown, æ 39, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $350, Value of Personal Estate 4100, b.
ME; Elizabeth, 38, F., b. ME; Charles J., 14, M., b. ME [sic], attended School; George E., 7, M., b. ME,
attended School; Georgianna, 5, F., b. ME, attended School; Emma L., 3/12, F., b. ME;Samuel Farnum,
72, M., b. ME; Betsy Farnum, 68, F., b. ME.
1870: Brown, Joseph, æ 51, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,500, b. ME, 21; Elizabeth, 48, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; George E., 16, M., W., b. ME,
attended School; Ermina [sic], 10, F., W., b. ME, attended School; Whitman, George, 21, M., W., Farm
Laborer, b. ME, 21; Brown, Benjamin [widowed father?], 84, M., W., Retired Farmer, b. ME.
1880: Brown, Joseph, W., M., æ 60, Married, Farmer, Disabled Soldier, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b,
ME; Elizabeth A., W., F., 59, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. MA; George E., W., M., 26,
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Son, Single, farmer, b. ME, parents b. ME; Emma, W., F., 20, Daughter, Single, Keeping House, b. ME,
parents b. ME; Wing, Darius, W., M., 20, Servant, Single, Farm Laborer, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Enumerated as living with son George E. and daughter-in-law Lula Brown, q.v.

• Civil War Service: Listed as "disabled soldier" in the 1880 Census.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6681 M i. Charles Joseph BROWN was born circa 1846 in MA.

+ 6682 M ii. George E. BROWN was born in Jun 1853 in ME.

6683 F iii. Georgianna BROWN was born circa 1855 in ME.

6684 F iv. Emma L. BROWN was born circa Mar 1860 in ME.

4059.  Charles Church SAMPSON  (Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 15 Jul 1823 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine, died on 7 Apr 1907 in Dead River Plantation,
Somerset Co., Maine at age 83, and was buried in Flagstaff Cemetery, Eustis, Franklin Co., ME.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Farmer.
1900: not given.

• Census: 1850: Ch[arle]s C. Sampson, æ 27, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. ME; Abbe P.,
23, F., b. ME; Mellin, 1, M., b. ME.
1860: Charles Sampson, æ 36, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. ME; Abby, 32, F., Housework, b. ME; Mellon, 11, M., b. ME, attended School; Charles, 6,
M., b. ME, attended School; Flora, 1, F., b. ME; Daniel Brooks, 24, M., Farm Laborer, Value of
Personal Estate $100, b. ME.
1870: Sampson, Charles, æ 46, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,600, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. ME, 21; Abbie P., 42, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Mellin [sic] S., 21, M., W., b. ME;
Charles L., 16, M., W., b. ME, attended School; Elmer E [sic]., 6, M., W., b. ME, attended School.
1880: Sampson, Charles C., W., M., æ 66, Married, Farming, b. ME, parents b. MA; Abbie P., W., F.,
52, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Elmer A., W., M., 16, Son, Single, attended
School, b. ME, parents b. ME; Williamson, Mason, W., M., 48, Single, Servant, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Sampson, Charles C., Head, W., M., b. Aug [sic] 1823, æ 76, Married 52 yrs, b. ME, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Home [ownership not stated]; Ruir [?] T., Wife, W., F., b. Mar
1848, 52, Married 7 yrs, bore 0 children, b. ME, father b. France, mother b. ME, reads, writes, speaks
English.
 

• Residence: 1900: Living on same property as son Elmer A. Sampson, q.v.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs.
Luana Johnson says 84 yrs. 8 mos.

Charles married Abigail/Abbie Page BEMIS,  daughter of Thaddeus BEMIS and Abigail "Nabby" Page
EASTMAN, in 1846. Abigail/Abbie was born on 6 Oct 1827 in Lovell/Fryeburg, Oxford Co., Maine, died on 7
Apr 1891 in Dead River Plantation, Somerset Co., Maine at age 63, and was buried in Flagstaff Cemetery,
Eustis, Franklin Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6685 M i. Mellen Leroy SAMPSON  was born on 23 Mar 1848 in Highland Plantation, Somerset Co.,

Maine, died on 23 Feb 1931 in Anaheim, Orange Co., California at age 82, and was buried in
Loma Vista Cemetery, Fullerton, Orange Co., CA.

+ 6686 M ii. Charles Edward SAMPSON  was born on 6 Dec 1853 in Dead River Plantation, Somerset
Co., Maine.

6687 F iii. Flora/Cora Abbie SAMPSON  was born on 14 Jun 1859 in Dead River Plantation,
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Somerset Co., Maine, died on 20 Dec 1864 in Flagstaff, Somerset Co., Maine at age 5, and
was buried in Flagstaff Cemetery, Eustis, Franklin Co., ME. She never married and had no
children.

• Given name: Flagstaff Cemetery recordings say Cora.

• Age at Death: 5 yrs. 6 mos. 6 days.

+ 6688 M iv. Elmer A. SAMPSON was born on 25 Feb 1864 in ME, died in 1928 at age 64, and was
buried in Flagstaff Cemetery, Eustis, Franklin Co., ME.

Charles next married Ruer KERSHNER, daughter of Unidentified UNKNOWN and Unknown, circa 1893.
Ruer was born in Mar 1848 in ME.

4061.  Edward SAMPSON  (Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born in May 1828 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine and died between 4 Jun 1880 and 8 Jun 1900.

• Misc.: Twin of Edwin Sampson, q.v.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Boarding house keeper.

• Census: 1860: Not located.
1870: Sampson, Edward, æ 42, M., W., Boarding House Keeper, Value of Real Estate $12,000, Value
of Personal Estate $1,000, b. ME, 21; Mary J., 41, F., W., House Keeper, b. ME; Fred A., 16, M., W.,
at School, b. ME, attended School; Angelena A. [sister], 44, F., W., Dress Maker, Value of Real Estate
$500, Value of Personal Estate $100, b. ME; Edmund [nephew], 24, M., W., House Carpenter, Value
of Personal Estate 300, b. MA, 21; Hayford, Ella M. [niece], 21, F., W., Works in Woolen Mill, b. ME;
Richards, William F., 30, M., W., House Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $700, Value of Personal
Estate $100, b. ME, 21 [other boarders follow].
1880: Sampson, Edward, W., M., æ 52, married, [boarding house keeper], b. ME, parents b. MA;
Mary J., W., F., 51, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Frederick A., 24, Son, Single, at
Home, b. ME, parents b. ME; Welch, Thomas J., W., M., 30, Waiter,Single, Waiter, b. Ireland, parents
b. Ireland; Dunlaw, Mary H., W., F., 17, Servant, Single, Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland;
Coppinger, Anne, W., F., Servant, Widow, Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland. [A long list of
boarders follows.]

Edward married Mary J. UNKNOWN. Mary was born in Apr 1829 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Boarding house keeper.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Mary J., Head, W., F., b. Apr 1829, 71, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b.
ME, parents b. ME, Boarding House Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home. [2
boarders follow.]

The child from this marriage was:
+ 6689 M i. Frederick/Fred A. SAMPSON was born in Jul 1855 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine.

4062.  Edwin SAMPSON  (Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born in May 1828 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine and died on 1 Feb 1885 at age 56.

• Misc.: Twin of Edward Sampson, q.v.

• Occupation: 1860: Inn Keeper.
1870-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Edwin Sampson, æ 32, M., Inn Keeper, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal
Estate $600, b. ME; Betsy E., 31, F., b. ME; Abby J., 7, F., b. ME, attended School; Charlotte A[nn].,
2, F., b. ME; George E., 5/12, b. ME; George W. Royal, 27, M., Farmer, b. ME.
1870: Sampson, Edwin, æ 42, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$500, b. ME, 21; Betsy, 40, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Abba J., 17, F., W., b. ME; Ann C
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[harlotte]., 13, F., W., b. ME, attended School; George E., 10, M., W., b. ME, attended School; Eugene
L., 5, M., W., b. ME, attended School; Burns, Calvin, 17, M., W., b. ME, can't write.
1880: Sampson, Edwin, W., M., æ 52, Married, Farming; Betsy E., F., W., 50, Wife; Lottie E. [sic],
W., F., 22, daughter, Single, Teaching School; George E., W., M., 20, Son, Single, Farming, attended
School; Eugene L., W., M., 15, Son, at School, attended School; Gould, Henry C., W., M., 21, Single,
Laborer.

• Age at Death: 56 yrs. 8 mos.

Edwin married Betsey E. UNKNOWN. Betsey was born circa 25 Aug 1829 and died on 30 Aug 1918 at age
89.

• Census: 1900-1910: Enumerated at home of unmarried son Eugene L. Sampson, q.v.

• Age at Death: 89 yrs. 5 days.

Children from this marriage were:
6690 F i. Abby J. SAMPSON was born circa 1853 in ME.

6691 F ii. Charlotte/Lottie Ann SAMPSON  was born circa 1858 in ME.

• Occupation: 1880: Teaching school.

+ 6692 M iii. George E. SAMPSON was born in Feb 1860 in ME.

6693 M iv. Eugene L. SAMPSON was born in Nov 1864 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: [Illegible word] man.
1910: {Illegible word] Footwear Merchant.
1920: Fuel company truckman.
1930: General farmer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Eugene L., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1864, æ 36, Single, b. ME,
parents b. ME, [Illegible word] man, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free
HOme; Betsy E., Mother, W., F., b. Aug 1829, 71, Widow, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b.
ME, parents b. ME, reads, wries, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Eugene L., Head, M., W., æ 45, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, {illegile word] footwear Merchant, erads, writes, owns Mortgaged Home; Betsy
E., Mother, F., W., 80, Widow, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Eugene L., Head, owns Farm, M., W., æ 55, Single, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Fuel Co[mpany] Truckman.
1930: Sampson, Eugene L., Head, Owns Home, owns Rado, Lives on Farm, M., W., æ 65,
Married at 58, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farmer, non-
Vet; Winifred B., F., W., 61, married at 55, reqds, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English.

Eugene married Winifred B. UNKNOWN circa 1924. Winifred was born circa 1869 in ME.

4063.  Albert Smith SAMPSON (Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born 2 or 8 Nov 1831 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine, died on 27 Sep 1892 in Zigag Place, AR at
age 60, and was buried in Texarkansas, Miller Co., Arkansas.

• Occupation: 1860-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Albert S., æ  38, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $4,800, Value of
Personal Estate $1,900, b. ME, 21; Gertrude S., 28, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Albert G., 7, M.,
W., at School, b. WI, attended School; Roscoe S., 5, M., W., at School, b. WI, attended School; Eunice
C., 1, F., W., b. WI; Winslow, Ellen, 9, F., W., at School, b. WI, attended School; Barny, George, 21,
M., W., farm Laborer, b. NY, 21; Fellinger, Mary, 13, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Bohemia, parents
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foreign born.
1880: Sampson, Albert S., W., M., æ 48, Married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. MA; Gertrude S., W., F.,
37, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. NH; Albert G., W., M., 16, Son,
Single, Farmer, b. WI, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Roscoe S., W., M., 15, Son, Single, at Home, b.
WI, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Eugene C., W., M., 9, Son, Single, attended School, b. WI, father b.
ME, mother b. MA; Vinton A., W., M., 6, Son, Single, attended School, b. WI, father b. ME, mother b.
MA; Julian C., W., M., 3, Son, Single, b. WI, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Perley B., W., M., 2, Son,
Single, b. WI, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Nichols, Matilda, W., F., 21, Servant, Single, b. OH, father
b. NY, mother b. OH.
 

• Residence: 1870: Living next door to in-laws John B. and Mary A. Sylvester.

• Place of Birth: The Texarkansas Chamber of Commerce says they have never heard of Zigzag Place,
AR.[SBCWJR]

Albert married Arianna "Gertrude" SYLVESTER, daughter of John B. SYLVESTER and Mary Ann
CASS, on 23 Sep 1861 in Mifflin, Iowa Co., Wisconsin. Arianna was born on 3 Sep 1842 in Lowell, Middlesex
Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Jan 1925 in Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington at age 82.

• Occupation: 1920: Private home housekeeper.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a widow living with son and daughter-in-law Albert S. and Bessie C.
Sampson, q.v.
1910: Sampson, Gertrude S., Head, F. W., æ 67, Widow, bore 7 Children, 5 survive, b. MA, father b.
ME, mother b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; Julian, Son, M., W., 33, Single, b. WI,
father b, ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, R[ail] R[oad] Engineer; Vinton, Son, M., W., 35, Single,
b. WI, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Sheep Shearer, reads, writes; Kingley, Margaret,
Lodger, F., W., 16, Single, b. IL, parents b. IN, Speaks English, Dressmaker, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Gertrude S., Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 77, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
ME, speaks English, Private Family House Keeper; Albert G., Son, M., W., 56, Married, reads, writes,
b. WI, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Lumber Shop; Bessie C., Daughter-in-Law, F., W.,
46, M., reads, writes, b. KS, father b. Canada, mother b. IN, speaks English, Music Teacher at Home;
Hoover, Grandson, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MT, father b. WI, mother b.
KS, speaks English; Helen G., Granddaughter, F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MT,
father b. WI, mother b. KS, speaks English; Sylvester, Grandson, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, b.
MT, father b. WI, mother b. KS.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6694 M i. Albert G. SAMPSON was born in Jun 1863 in WI.

6695 M ii. Roscoe S. SAMPSON was born on 27 Dec 1864 in Iowa Co., WI and died on 22 Jan 1947 in
Mendocino Co., CA at age 82.

• Occupation: 1930: Sheep ranch shearer.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Roscoe S., Head, owns Mortgaged Home, Owns Radio, M., W., æ
65, Single, reads & writes, b. WI, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Shearer at
Sheep Ranch, non-Vet; Morley, John E., Partner, M., W., 40, Single, reads & writes, b. ID,
father b. MS, mother b. UT, speaks English, Shearer at Sheep Ranch, non-Vet.

6696 F iii. Eunice C. SAMPSON was born circa 1869 in WI.

+ 6697 M iv. Eugene Carlton SAMPSON was born on 18 Dec 1870 in Iowa Co., WI and died Poss. 25
Dec 1954 in Kennewick, Benton Co., Washington at age 84.

6698 M v. Vinton A. SAMPSON was born on 24 Jan 1873 in Iowa Co., WI and died on 30 Nov 1941
in Mendocino Co., CA at age 68.
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• Date of Birth: CA Death Index says 1 Jan 1873.

• Occupation: 1910: Sheep shearer.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as living with widowed mother Gertrude S. Sampson, q.v.

+ 6699 M vi. Julian Carroll SAMPSON  was born on 4 Sep 1876 in Platteville, Grant Co., Wisconsin and
died on 9 May 1941 in Tacoma, Pierce Co., Washington at age 64.

6700 M vii. Perley B. SAMPSON was born on 17 May 1878 in Grant Co., WI.

4064.  Harvey S. SAMPSON  (Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 13 Dec 1835 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine, died on 17 Mar 1922 at age 86, and was
buried in Sand Hills Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME.

• Occupation: 1870-1910: Farmer.
1920: General farmer.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Harvey S., æ 35, M. W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $900, Value of Personal
Estate $600, b. ME, 21; Mary E., 25, F., W., Keeping House; b. ME; Alice, 1, F., W., b. ME; Angeline,
44, F., W., at Home, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. ME.
1880: Sampson, H.[arvey] S., W., M., æ 44, Married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. MA; Mary E., W., F.,
38, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Alice E., W., F., 11, Daughter, Single,
attending School, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME; Frank A., M., W., 9, Son, Single, attending
School, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME; Belle G., W., F., 5, Daughter, Single, attending School,
attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME; A.[ngeline] A., W., F., 54, Sister, Single, Works in House, b.
ME, parents b. MA; Turner, William, W., M., 49, Married, Farmer, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b.
ME.
1900: Sampson, Harvey S., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1835, æ 64, Married 34 yrs., b. ME, parents b. MA,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Mary E., Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1846,
53, Married 34 yrs, bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Frank A., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1871, 29, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Farm Laborer, reads, writes,
speaks English;Belle G., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1874, 26, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Teacher,
reads, writes, speaks English; Angeline A., Sister, W., F., b. Mar 1826, 74, Single, b. ME, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Harvey S., Head, M., W., æ 74, Married 44 yrs., b. ME, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 64, Married 44 yrs.,
bore 4 children, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Frank A., M., W., 38,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Home Farm Laborer, reads, writes;Angeline A., Sister,
F., W., 84, Single, b. ME, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Harvey S., Head, Owns Farm Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 84, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. MA, speaks English, General Farmer; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 73, Married, reads, writes,
b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Frank A., Partner [son], M., W., 48, Single, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Home Farm Laborer; Abbott, Lillian M., Servant, F., W., 23,
Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Private Family Servant; Daniel S., W., M.,
16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Lenora, F., W., 13,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

Harvey married Mary E. UNKNOWN circa 1866. Mary was born on 1 Dec 1846 in Phillips, Franklin Co.,
Maine, died on 26 Dec 1925 at age 79, and was buried in Sand Hills Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME.

Children from this marriage were:
6701 F i. Allie May SAMPSON  was born in Nov 1866 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine, died on 13

Feb 1867, and was buried in Sand Hills Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 mos.

6702 F ii. Alice E. SAMPSON was born in 1869 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

770 Produced by Legacy

6703 M iii. Frank A. SAMPSON was born on 2 Jun 1871 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine, died on 24
Jan 1929 at age 57, and was buried in Sand Hills Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME. He
never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Farm laborer.

+ 6704 F iv. Belle G. SAMPSON was born on 24 Jun 1874 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine.

4065.  Daniel T. SAMSON (Thomas Hall 2003, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 23 Aug 1822 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1857: Caulker.
1860: Ship Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Daniel T. Samson, æ 28, M., Caulker, Value of Real Estate $2000, b. MA; Jane, 25, F.,
b. MA; Sarah J., 3, F., b. MA; Eunice, 1, F., b. MA; Anna A., 19, F., b. ?.
1860: Danl. T. Sampson, æ 39, M., Ship Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal
Estate $600, b. MA; Jane W., 37, F., b. MA; Sarah, 13, F., b. MA, attended School; Anne, 8, F., b.
MA, attended School; Willard, 3, M., b. MA; Briggs Gullifer, 38, M., Laborer, Value of Personal Estate
$300, b. MA; Thankful, 36, F., b. MA.
 

• Residence: 1863, Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says 1826 in Pembroke, MA.

Daniel married Jane W. SHERMAN, daughter of Peter SHERMAN and Ruth UNKNOWN, on 26 Oct 1845
in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jane was born on 4 May 1824 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6705 F i. Sarah Jane SAMSON was born on 25 May 1847 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

6706 F ii. Emma W. SAMSON was born on 27 Sep 1849 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts
and died on 21 Sep 1850 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

6707 F iii. Anne SAMSON was born circa 1852 in MA.

6708 F iv. Susan T. SAMSON was born circa 1 Oct 1853 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts
and died on 1 Feb 1856 in East Boston, MA at age 2. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 4 mos.

6709 F v. Cora M. SAMSON was born circa 30 Apr 1855 in East Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 20 Feb 1856 in East Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 9 mos. 20 days.

6710 M vi. Willard Austin SAMSON was born on 17 May 1857 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

4070.  Calvin J. SAMPSON  (Thomas Hall 2003, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born in 1834 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Nov 1893 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Surname: Samson in Census and MA VR.

• Occupation: 1872-1879: Calker.

• Census: 1880: Samson, Calvin J., W., M., æ 45, b. Oct, Married, Ship's Calker, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Louisa E., W., F., 31, b. Dec, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alice H., W., F., 1, b.
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Apr, Daughter, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 1 mo. Married.

Calvin married Louisa E. SAMPSON, daughter of Gershom L. SAMPSON and Rebecca UPPMAN, on 28
Nov 1872 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Louisa was born in Dec 1848 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Given name: Hutchinson says Linda.

• Census: 1900: Samson, Louisa E., Head, W., F., b. Dec 1848, æ 51, Widow, married 28 yrs, bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Home Mortgage Free;
Alice H., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1879, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Newspaper Stenographer,
reads, writes, speaks English; Sampson, Gershom E., Father, W., M., b. Jan 1818, 82, Married [sic-
wife Rebecca died in 1896 and unlikely remarried] 57 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Vessel Fisherman,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Samson, Louisa E., Head, F., W., æ 61, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Alice H., Daughter, F., W., 31, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Publicity Secretary, reads, writes.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2976 on Page 561)

4071.  Maria Doten SAMPSON  (Thomas Hall 2003, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 3 Jul 1837 in MA and died after 15 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1900: Waterman, Maria D., Head, W., M. [sic], b. Jul 1837, æ 62, Widow, bore 2 children
[sic], 2 survive [sic ?], b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mary,
Daughter, W., F., b. May 1863, 37, Single, b. CT, parents b. MA, School Teacher, reads, writes, speaks
English; Eleanor, Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1868, 31, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Smith, Gertrude A., Boarder, W., F., b. Aug 1870, 29, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Trained Nurse, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Waterman, Maria D., Head, F., W., æ 72, Widow, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary, Daughter, F., W., 47, Single, b. CT, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher, reads, writes; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 42, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Arts & Crafts At Home, reads, writes.
1920: Waterman, Maria D., Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 82, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 52, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English.
1930: Waterman, Maria D., Head, Rents Home at $75/mo., Own Radio, F., W., æ 92, Widow, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 62, Single, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Olsivie, Jessie G., Lodger, F., W., 48, Single, reads & writes, b.
Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1886, Naturalized, speaks English, Public School Teacher.

Maria married Leander WATERMAN, son of George WATERMAN and Experience CURTIS, on 17 Dec
1860 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Leander was born circa 22 Sep 1832 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Nov 1881 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 49.

• Of: Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Teacher.

• Census: 1870: Waterman, Leander, æ 36, M., W., Teacher, b. MA, 21; Maria b. [sic], 32, F., W., b.
MA; Mary, 8, F., W., Attending School, b. CT, attended School; Charles, 4, M., W., At Home, b. MD;
Eleanor, 2, F., W., b. MA.
1880: Not located.
 

• Civil War Service: According to various records available at the ancestry.com Website, Leander
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Waterman enlisted in the 2nd Connecticut Infantry Regiment of the Union Army in Aug 1862 as a 2nd
Lieutenant. He attained the rank of Captain in the 25th Connecticut Infantry Regiment and, according
to the 1890 Veterans Schedule for Dorchester, MA, was shot in the left arm. He was discharged a year
later in Aug 1863 having served in both Companies A and E.  He is listed on page 70 of the U. S.
Pensioners Records of 1818-1872 in the 1855-1867 group as receiving $4.25 per month starting in Mar
1863. On 29 Dec 1882 his widow Maria D. Waterman applied for a Widow's Pension.[SBCWJR]

• Age at Death: 49 yrs. 1 mo. 28 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
6711 M i. Mary WATERMAN was born on 3 May 1862 in CT and died on 24 Nov 1916 at age 54.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Pembroke, MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Teacher.
1910: Public school teacher.

6712 M ii. Charles WATERMAN was born on 3 Aug 1864 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6713 F iii. Eleanor WATERMAN was born on 5 Aug 1876 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Aug 1935 at age 59.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs.

• Occupation: 1910: Arts & crafts (at home).

4074.  Lydia Soule FREEMAN  (Laurana SPRAGUE 2007, Lydia SAMSON 810, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 

38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Mar 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married Capt. Daniel WESTON, son of Jabez WESTON and Lydia B. UNKNOWN, on 31 Dec 1826.
Daniel was born on 30 Jul 1793.

Children from this marriage were:
6714 F i. Mary Ellis WESTON was born on 24 Aug 1827 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6715 M ii. Daniel WESTON Jr. was born on 19 Aug 1829 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4076.  Weston FREEMAN Jr.  (Laurana SPRAGUE 2007, Lydia SAMSON 810, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 
38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Mar 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Weston married Mary Lewis HUNT, daughter of Ziba HUNT and Sylvia WADSWORTH, on 20 Dec 1832.
Mary was born on 15 Oct 1809.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3535 on Page 672)

4079.  Betsey Sprague FREEMAN  (Laurana SPRAGUE 2007, Lydia SAMSON 810, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Mar 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
14 Jun 1880 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

• Age at Death: 66 yrs. 3 mos. 13 days.  Widow. (maiden name "Freeman")

Betsey married Alexander B. FOSTER, son of Nathaniel FOSTER and Abigail ADAMS, on 25 Oct 1840.
Alexander was born on 25 Aug 1815.

Children from this marriage were:
6716 F i. Elizabeth Bradford FOSTER was born on 18 Mar 1842 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6717 M ii. Melzar Adams FOSTER was born on 10 Aug 1843.
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6718 F iii. Mary Homer FOSTER was born on 12 Apr 1845.

6719 F iv. Adrianna FOSTER was born on 8 Mar 1848.

4081.  Ruth T. FREEMAN (Laurana SPRAGUE 2007, Lydia SAMSON 810, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Feb 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ruth married Thomas F. HUTCHINS, son of Rufful HUTCHINS and Charlotte W. UNKNOWN, on 17
May 1846. Thomas was born in 1821.

The child from this marriage was:
6720 M i. Weston F. HUTCHINS was born on 19 Jun 1846 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

4086.  Rachel SAMSON (Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Mar 1798 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 3 Mar 1798.

Rachel married William MEAD, son of William Pierce MEAD and Jane EDDY, on 9 Mar 1816. William
died on 29 Apr 1820.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6721 F i. Charlotte MEAD was born on 26 Aug 1817.

+ 6722 F ii. Rachel Elizabeth MEAD was born on 24 Sep 1820.

Rachel next married Benjamin Vinton MEAD, son of William Pierce MEAD and Jane EDDY, on 24 Feb
1824.

• Residence: 1863, Quincy Point, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6723 M i. Peter Bicknell MEAD was born on 19 Aug 1825.

6724 F ii. Lucy Jane MEAD was born on 17 Nov 1827. She never married and had no children.

6725 M iii. Benjamin Franklin MEAD was born on 18 Feb 1830. He never married and had no
children.

• Occupation: Calker.

• Military Service: 1863. Corporal in Co. C, First Regt. of Mass. Volunteers. In 17 battles
with no injuries.

6726 M iv. William Thomas MEAD was born on 3 Dec 1831 and died on 27 Aug 1847 at age 15. He
never married and had no children.

6727 F v. Mary Albina MEAD was born on 11 Oct 1834 and died on 27 Dec 1834. She never married
and had no children.

4088.  Joshua SAMSON III  (Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 
38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Nov 1801 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Nov
1837 at age 36.

• Occupation: Mason.

• Residence: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Joshua married Susan LLOYD, daughter of Martin LLOYD and Unknown, on 25 Feb 1824. Susan was born
on 14 Feb 1799 and died on 12 Dec 1860 at age 61.
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• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6728 F i. Elizabeth Ann SAMSON was born on 14 Aug 1825 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

She never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1863, Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 6729 F ii. Susan Maria SAMSON  was born on 5 Jul 1827.

6730 M iii. Joshua SAMSON IV was born on 5 Nov 1828 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 25 Nov 1834 at age 6. He never married and had no children.

+ 6731 M iv. Edwin Holbrook SAMPSON  was born on 5 Jun 1831 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Aug 1903 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age
72.

+ 6732 M v. Joshua Frederic SAMSON  was born on 18 Apr 1837.

4089.  Ruth Holbrook SAMSON  (Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Nov 1803 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died after
1862.

• Residence: 1863, South Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Ruth married Phineas SPEAR in 1823 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Phineas died by 1863.

• Of: Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6733 M i. William SPEAR was born circa 1824.

• Residence: 1863, Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

William married Mary Jane BRIGGS.

6734 F ii. Ruth SPEAR was born circa 1826 and died by 1863 at age 37.

6735 M iii. Phineas SPEAR was born circa 1828. He never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1863, Wisconsin.

• Occupation: Civil engineer.

6736 M iv. Charles SPEAR was born Cirfca 1830.

Charles married Mary Elizabeth HARRINGTON.

• Of: South Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

6737 M v. James SPEAR was born circa 1832 and died by 1863 at age 31.

6738 M vi. Hiram A. SPEAR was born circa 1834.

• Residence: 1863, Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

Hiram married Elizabeth THAYER.

• Of: Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863, Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

4090.  Lucy SAMSON (Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38,
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Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Apr 1806 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Lucy married Martin WINCH circa 1827. Martin was born in 1801.

Children from this marriage were:
6739 M i. Martin WINCH Jr. was born in 1828 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Civil engineer.

• Residence: 1863, South Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Martin married Frances WOOD.

• Of: Quincy Point, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

6740 F ii. Lucy Ellen WINCH was born in 1830 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died
young. She never married and had no children.

6741 F iii. Lucy Ellen WINCH was born in 1832 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died
young. She never married and had no children.

6742 F iv. Mary Jane WINCH was born in Sep 1834 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died
on 21 Jan 1850 at age 15. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 15y 4m.

6743 M v. Samuel WINCH was born in 1836 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died young.
He never married and had no children.

Lucy next married Joseph Henry CLAY in 1836.

The child from this marriage was:
6744 F i. Margelia Lucy CLAY was born circa 1837 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Margelia married Horace BRIGGS.

• Of: Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4091.  Pearson/Payson/Passon Howard SAMSON  (Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah
SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Feb 1809 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1892 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Given name: A hard one to track as his name appears as Pearson, Payson, Passon, P. Howard Sampson,
P. H. Sampson, and probably others, in various official records. When searching for him it is best, when
given the option, to search for his wife or one of his children that might yield him also. Unfortunately
his record of death in the MA VR 1841-1910 have no image that might settle this once and for all. Its
index lists him as "Pearson H. Sampson" however being able to see the Bridgewater Clerk's entry might
confirm that the  index is correct.[SBCWJR]

• Residence: 1863, Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Iron-founder.
1850-1870: Machinist.

• Census: 1850: Payson H. Samson, æ 41, M., Machinist, b. MA; Hannah, 34, F., b. MA; caroline, 15, F.,
b. MA, attended School; George, 12, M., b. MA, attended School.
1860: (living with wife's parents, Asa and Huldah Perkins) P. H. Sampson, æ 50, M., Machinist, Real
estate value $500, personal estate value $250, b. MA; Hannah, 44, F., b. MA; Caroline, 25, F., Comm
[onwealth] School Teacher, b. MA; George, 23, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA; John, 9, M., attended
School.
1870: [living with father-in-law Asa perkins] Sampson Pason H., æ 61, M., M., W., Works in Machine
Shop, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate $3,000, b. MA, 21; Hannah, 53, F., W.,
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Keeping house, b. MA; Caroline, 35, F., W., Teacher, b. MA; John E., 19, M., W., School, b. MA,
attended School.
1880: Sampson, P. Howard, W., M., æ 71, Married, Machinist, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hannah, W., F.,
Wife, married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carrie, W., F., 45, Single, Teacher, b. MA,
parents b. MA.

Pearson/Payson/Passon married Hannah PERKINS, daughter of Asa PERKINS and Huldah AMES, on 19
Dec 1833 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 25 Jun 1816 in Bridgewater,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 25 Apr 1910.

• Residence: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. 1900: Enumerated at unmarried daughter
Caroline's.
1910: Enumerated at unmarried son John E.'s. Unmaried daughter Caroline also there.

Children from this marriage were:
6745 F i. Caroline/Carrie SAMSON was born on 3 Jan 1835. She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1860-1900: Teacher.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Caroline, Head, W., F., b. Jan 1835, æ 65, Single, b. MA, paretns
b. MA, School teacher, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; hannah,
Mother, W., F., b. Nov 1816, 83, Widow, bore 5 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Perkins, Huldah A., Sister, F., b. Nov 1833, 66, Widow,
bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, srites, speaks English; Sampson, George,
Boarder [relationship unknown], W., M., b. Nov 1838, 61, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Machinist, reads, writes, speaks English.
 
 
 
 

6746 M ii. George SAMSON was born on 10 Oct 1837. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: Iron-founder.
1860: Farm laborer.

6747 F iii. Almira/Almina SAMSON was born from 0004 to 6 Sep 1841 in Bridgewater, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Sep 1849 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 7. She never married and had no children.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 28 Sep 1849.

• Age at Death: 8 yrs. 21 days. Computes birth to be 2 Sep 1841.

6748 M iv. Henry SAMSON was born on 9 Mar 1846 and died on 2 Sep 1848 in Bridgewater,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 8 Sep 1848.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 6 mos.

6749 M v. John Edward SAMSON was born on 14 Nov 1850 in MA. He never married and had no
children.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Piano tuner - owns store.
 

• Census: 1910: Sampson, John E., Head, M., W., æ 59, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Piano tuner -owns store, reads, writes, Rents Home; Caroline, Sister, F.,
W., 75, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Hannah, Mother, F.,
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W., 93, Widow, bore 5 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes.
1920: Sampson, John E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 68, Single, reads, arites, b. MA,
parnets b. MA, speaks English, piano tuner - own business.

4092.  Mary SAMSON  (Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Sep 1810 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863, Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Samuel O. PACKARD on 28 Jul 1832. Samuel was born in 1805 and died in 1837 at age 32.
They had no children.

• Of: Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Mary next married William LINCOLN in 1838.

• Of: Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6750 F i. Mary Vinal LINCOLN was born on 24 Dec 1839. She never married and had no children.

6751 F ii. Lucy Frances LINCOLN was born on 16 Oct 1841. She never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 10 Oct 1841.

6752 F iii. Mercy Maria LINCOLN  was born on 1 Jul 1843. She never married and had no children.

4093.  Susan SAMSON (Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Mar 1814 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Susan married Elijah HARRIS, son of James HARRIS and Prussia CHAPMAN, in Sep 1835. Elijah was
born in 1809.

• Of: South Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6753 M i. Thaddeus HARRIS was born on 3 Jul 1836 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died

on 11 Dec 1844 at age 8. He never married and had no children.

• Cause of Death: Scarlet fever.

6754 M ii. Elijah HARRIS was born on 17 Dec 1840 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died
on 13 Dec 1844 at age 3. He never married and had no children.

• Cause of Death: Scarlet fever.

6755 M iii. Benjamin Franklin HARRIS was born on 24 Mar 1843 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Dec 1844 at age 1. He never married and had no children.

• Cause of Death: Scarlet fever.

6756 F iv. Susan Albertine HARRIS was born on 9 Aug 1846 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

6757 F v. Laura Jane HARRIS was born in Jul 1848 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died
on 17 Jun 1852 at age 3.

4094.  Elias Holbrook SAMSON  (Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born from 0017 to 18 Feb 1816 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 12 Sep 1861 in South Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 44.
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• Occupation: House-carpenter.
1854: Carpenter.

• Cause of Death: 26 Nov 1836. Run over by fire engine "Mazeppa." Never recovered but lived nearly 25
years more.

Elias married Mary Ashton BARRY on 17 Feb 1842. Mary was born circa 12 Mar 1824 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Aug 1882 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 58.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863: South Boston, Suffolk Co., MA.
1880: With daughter Lucy M. B. and son-in-law Charles E. Goodwin, q.v.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs. 5 mos. 9 days. "Widow of Elias H." MA VR does not list parents but states they
were born in England.

Children from this marriage were:
6758 M i. George Henry Barry SAMSON was born on 25 Sep 1843 and died on 11 Dec 1844 at age

1. He never married and had no children.

6759 M ii. George Henry SAMSON was born on 21 Jan 1846 and died on 25 May 1850 at age 4. He
never married and had no children.

6760 M iii. Joseph Albert SAMSON was born on 16 Sep 1847 and died on 29 Sep 1850 at age 3. He
never married and had no children.

6761 M iv. William Lincoln SAMSON  was born on 20 Mar 1851 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Jul 1852 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He
never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: The date given by Hutchinson and Vinton does not agree with the death
record.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 1 mo.

+ 6762 F v. Lucy Maria Barry SAMSON  was born on 15 Oct 1854 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

4095.  Albert SAMSON (Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Jan 1819 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Stone-cutter.

• Residence: 1863, West Philadelphia, PA.

Albert married Leora BARKER on 13 Dec 1840. Leora was born circa 1821.

• Of: Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6763 F i. Sarah Barker SAMSON was born on 10 Mar 1843.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says 10 Mar 1842 in West Philadelphia.

6764 F ii. Leora Frances SAMSON was born in Nov 1848 in West Philadelphia, PA.

6765 F iii. Lucy Ann SAMSON was born in 1850 in West Philadelphia, PA.

6766 M iv. Albert Zephaniah SAMSON was born on 20 Aug 1854 and died on 23 Aug 1861 at age 7.
He never married and had no children.

4096.  William Henry SAMSON  (Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
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Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Sep 1823 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died prob.
1903 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Stone-cutter.
1900: Wharf manager.

• Residence: Quincy Point, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: William H. Sampson, æ 26, M., Stone Cutter, b. MA; Ann, 22, F., b. MA; William H., 1,
M., b. MA.
1860: William H. Sampson, æ 36, M., Stone Cutter, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Annie, 32,
F., b. MA; Wm. H. Jr., 11, M., b. MA, attended School; Horace, 8, M., b. MA, attended School; Annie
B., 4, F., b. MA; Edith A., 8/11, F., b. MA; Lucy Samoson [Wm. H.'s mother], 82, F., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, William H., æ 47, M., W., Stone Cutter, Value of Personal Estate $350, b. MA, 21;
Annie, 42, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; William H. Jr., 21, M., W., Clerk (ret) dry goods store, b.
MA, 21; Horace, 18, M., W., (ret) Grocery, b. MA; Annie V., 14, F., W., attends School, b. MA,
attends School; Mabel G., 4, F., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, William H., W., M., æ 56, Married, Stone Cutter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Anne, W., F.,
52, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; William H., W., M., Son, Single, Works in
Boot Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA; Annie B., W., F., 24, Dughter, Single, Clerk in Dry Good Store, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Mabel G., W., F., 14, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents
b. MA.
1900: Sampson, William H., Head, W., M., b. Sept 1824, æ 75, Married 51 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Wharf mgr., reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Anne, Wife, W., F., b. Nov
1827, 72, Married 51 yrs, bore 6 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; William H. Jr., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1849, 51, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Weigher of
Granite, reads, writes, speaks English; Annie B., Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1856, 44, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Agent - Yarn Mill, reads, writes, speaks English; Mabel, G., Daughter, W., F., b. Sept
1865, 34, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Blanchard, Oliver, Brother in
Law, W., M., b. June 1837, 62, Divorced, b. MA, parents b. MA, Butter Salesman, reads, writes,
speaks English.

William married Anna/Ann BLANCHARD on 10 Feb 1848. Anna/Ann was born in Nov 1827 in Weymouth,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died in 1909 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Of: Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6767 M i. William Henry SAMSON Jr. was born on 30 Apr 1849 in Quincy, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 18 Jun 1902 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 53. He
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 53 yrs. 1 mo. 7 days. Single.

+ 6768 M ii. Horace SAMSON was born on 7 Jul 1851 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, died on
16 Jul 1939 in Boston City Hospital, Boston, Sufflok Co., MA at age 88, and was buried on
18 Jul 1939 in Old North Cemetery, Lancaster, Worcester Co., MA.

6769 F iii. Anna/Annie Blanchard SAMSON was born on 4 Feb 1856 in Quincy, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says 4 Feb 1850, Quincy, MA.

6770 F iv. Edith Aldana SAMSON was born on 5 Oct 1859 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died before 8 Jun 1870. She never married and had no children.

• Middle name: Hutchinson says it was Adams.

6771 F v. Bertha French SAMSON was born on 24 Oct 1862 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
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and died before 8 Jun 1870. She never married and had no children.

6772 F vi. Mabel G. SAMSON was born in Sep 1865 in MA.

4097.  Daniel Crosby SAMSON  (Zephaniah SAMSON 2012, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 May 1804 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, was christened
on 28 Dec 1804 in Trinity Church, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA, and died on 31 Mar 1866 at age 61.

• Occupation: 1850: Merchant.
1860: Bank cashier.

• Residence: 1825-at least 1863, Mobile, AL.

• Census: 1850: D.[aniel] C. Sampson, æ 40 [sic], M., Merchant, b. MA; E.[meline] M., 40 [sic], b. MA;
A.[dele] A., 6, F., b. AL; S. H. Rodgers, 40, F., b. MA.
1860: Daniel C. Sampson, æ 50 [sic], M., Bank Cashier, Value of Personal Estate $6,000, b. MA;
Emeline M., 42 [sic], F., b. MA; Adel A., 15, F., b. AL, attended School; Sallie H. Rodgers, 60, F., b.
MA; Ann Kirk, 28, Servant, b. Ireland.
 

Daniel married Emeline Mary ROGERS, daughter of Capt. Thomas ROGERS and Unknown, on 27 Sep
1827. Emeline was born on 3 Oct 1806 and died on 13 Oct 1877 at age 71.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1825-at least 1863, Mobile, AL.

Children from this marriage were:
6773 M i. Unidentified SAMSON was born circa 1828 in Claiborne, Monroe Co., AL and died in

1832 at age 4. He never married and had no children.

Unidentified never married and had no children.

6774 M ii. Daniel Rogers SAMSON was born in 1830 in Claiborne, Monroe Co., AL and died on 4 Oct
1834 at age 4. He never married and had no children.

6775 F iii. Elizabeth Hooker SAMSON was born in 1832 in Claiborne, Monroe Co., AL and died on 4
Oct 1834 at age 2. She never married and had no children.

6776 F iv. Unidentified SAMSON was born in 1834.

6777 F v. Unidentified SAMSON was born in 1836.

+ 6778 F vi. Adele Antonette SAMSON was born on 13 Jan 1845 and died on 18 Aug 1921 at age 76.

4098.  Elizabeth Godfrey SAMSON  (Zephaniah SAMSON 2012, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Mar 1806 and died on 4 Jan 1851 in Portland, Cumberland Co.,
Maine at age 44.

Elizabeth married Hon. Charles HOLDEN, son of William HOLDEN and Jane CROSBY, on 10 Oct 1830.
Charles was born on 21 Jan 1804 and died on 10 Jan 1875 at age 70.

• Of: Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
6779 M i. George Henry HOLDEN was born on 6 Sep 1831 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine and

died on 22 Jul 1890 at age 58.

George married Harriet M. CURRIER on 25 Jan 1854.

6780 M ii. Charles William HOLDEN was born on 17 Dec 1837 and died on 4 Feb 1905 at age 67.

Charles married Elizabeth Holliday HARMON .
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6781 F iii. Ann Elizabeth HOLDEN was born on 31 May 1842.

4100.  Capt. Henry SAMSON (Zephaniah SAMSON 2012, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 

38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jun 1809 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Occupation: Mobile, AL. Steamboat captain.

• Residence: 1828-at least 1863, Mobile, AL.

Henry married Mary COOPER. Mary died in 1858 in Mobile, AL.

• Of: Mendham, Morris Co., New Jersey.

Children from this marriage were:
6782 M i. Unidentified son SAMSON.

6783 F ii. Four unidentified daughters SAMSON .

4101.  George Robinson SAMSON  (Zephaniah SAMSON 2012, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah
SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 May 1811 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts, died on 10 Jun 1895 in Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 84, and was buried in Mt.
Auburn Cemetery, Cambridge, Middlesex Co., MA.

• Occupation: Supercargo in African and China trade, merchant, finally president of sugar refinery.

• Age at Death: 84 Yrs. 1 mo. 7 days. Married.

George married Abby James LEMOYNE, daughter of David LEMOYNE and Clara TURNER, on 1 Aug
1837. Abby died on 15 Jan 1849.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Maiden name: Hutchinson says it was Sampson.

Children from this marriage were:
6784 M i. George Gordon SAMSON was born on 27 Apr 1838 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

6785 M ii. Augustus Newman SAMSON was born on 8 Aug 1839.

• Military Service: 1861-1862. Entered army 24 may 1861, as a Second Lieutenant of Co. B,
13th Regiment of Mass. Volunteers; promoted 27 Jun 1862 to 1st Lt. of Co. A, 13th Regt.
of Mass. Volunteers and served until 4 Nov 1862 when he received an honorable discharge,
being disabled by disease contacted in the service.

Augustus married Georgiana Theresa WALKER, daughter of Samuel A. WALKER and
Unknown, on 4 Jun 1863.

6786 F iii. Abby Ann SAMSON was born on 27 Apr 1844 and died on 6 Oct 1853 at age 9. She never
married and had no children.

George next married Sarah Ann Dorr PHILLIPS on 23 Jan 1856. Sarah was born in 1832 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Jan 1858 at age 26.

• Age at Death: 26ys.

The child from this marriage was:
6787 M i. Phillips Dorr SAMSON was born on 31 Jan 1858 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

George next married Minnie GREEN, daughter of John A. GREEN Esq. and Unknown, on 3 Sep 1862.
Minnie was born on 27 Apr 1836 and died on 27 Apr 1866 at age 30.
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4105.  Lucy B. SAMSON (Isaac P. SAMSON 2016, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Mar 1822 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Lucy married William HOLBROOK, son of James HOLBROOK and Hannah BATES, on 18 Jul 1839.
William was born on 20 Mar 1820.

Children from this marriage were:
6788 M i. William Augustus HOLBROOK was born on 18 Sep 1843.

6789 M ii. James Monroe HOLBROOK was born on 2 Sep 1846.

6790 F iii. Angeline Augusta HOLBROOK was born on 24 Oct 1848.

4106.  Elizabeth/Eliza G. SAMSON  (Isaac P. SAMSON 2016, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Nov 1824 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Elizabeth/Eliza married James EDMONDSON on 9 Apr 1843.

The child from this marriage was:
6791 F i. Frances Louisa EDMONDSON  was born on 13 Nov 1846 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

4108.  Harrison F. SAMSON  (Isaac P. SAMSON 2016, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 

210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Oct 1826 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts, died in 1908 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and was buried in
Congregational Church Cemetery, Marshfield, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: 1863, Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Harrison married Ruby/Reuby H. BAKER, daughter of Artemas BAKER and Ruby S. HATCH, on
22 Nov 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ruby/Reuby was born in 1829 in MA, died in 1911 at
age 82, and was buried in Congregational Church Cemetery, Marshfield, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Of: Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
6792 M i. Osev (?) F. SAMPSON was born circa 1848 in MA.

Osev married someone.

4109.  Hannah Lucile/Lucilla SAMSON  (Isaac P. SAMSON 2016, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Nov 1846 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Enumerated  in 1900-1920 Census as living with son Charles H. and daughter-in-law Flora
B. Lovell, q. v. In 1930, enumerated at home of son-in-law John W. and daughter S. Ellen C. French,
q.v.

• Occupation: 1900: Nurse.

Hannah married Henry Lewis LOVELL, son of George Goodenough LOVELL  and Mary Ann
JORDAN, on 7 Sep 1862 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce by 20 Apr
1910. Henry was born on 7 Aug 1840 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died between 6 Apr 1910
and 2 Jun 1920.

• Occupation: 1862: Expressman.
1863: Coachman.
1868: Boot maker.
1870: Laborer.
1880: Nailer in nail factory.
1910: Farm laborer.
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• Census: 1870: Lovell, Henry L., æ 30, M., W., Value of Real Estate $ 500, Value of Personal Estate
$100, b. MA, 21; Hannah L. 34, F., W., Keeping house, b. MA; Charles, 7, M., W., attending School, b.
MA, attended School; James, 6, M., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Ellen, 2, F., W., at
Home, b. MA.
1880: Lovell, Henry L., W., M., æ 39, Married, Nailer in Nail Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; H.
Lucilla, W., F., 33, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, father b. (MA), mother b. MA; Chas. H.,
W., M., 17, Son, Single, Works in Boot Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA; Jas.. E., W., M., 15, Son, Single,
Works in Boot Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA; S. Ellen C., W., F., 12, Daughter, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: not located
1910: Lovell, Henry L., Lodger, M., W., æ 69, Married 48 yrs. [sic, divorced], b. MA, parents b. MA,
Speaks English, farm Laborer, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6793 M i. Charles H. LOVELL was born on 29 Jan 1863 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 6794 M ii. James Greenough LOVELL was born on 17 Aug 1864 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 14 Jan 1920 and 22 Apr 1930.

+ 6795 F iii. Susan Ellen Chloe LOVELL was born on 22 Feb 1868 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

4111.  Mary Ann FROTHINGHAM  (Joanna SAMSON 2021, Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Sep 1806.

• Residence: 1850: Enumerated in 1850 Census as living with parents, Isaac and Joanna Frothingham,
q.v.

Mary married Charles Samuel MEAD, son of Samuel MEAD and Hannah INGALLS, on 24 Jan 1834.
Charles was born on 2 Feb 1814 and died on 1 Mar 1842 at age 28.

• Date of Death: Vinton says 1 Mar 1842.

• Age at Death: 28.

The child from this marriage was:
6796 F i. Frances Ann MEAD was born in 1835 and died on 7 Mar 1868 at age 33. She never married

and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 17 Jul 1834.

4112.  George Odin FROTHINGHAM  (Joanna SAMSON 2021, Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Aug 1808 and died after 1862.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Brewer.

• Census:
1850: George O. Frrothingham, æ 42, M., Brewer, b. MA; Mary, 34, F., b. MA; Isaac H., 18, M., Clerk,
b. MA; Helen M., 15, F., b. MA, attended School; Geo., 9, M., b. MA, attended School; Charles E., 6,
M., b. MA, attended School; catharine Corkley, 20, F., b. Ireland.
1860: Geo. O. Frothingham, æ 53, M., Brewer, Value of Real Estate $5,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. MA; Mary O., 43, b. MA; Helen M., 24 F., b. MA; George B., 19, M., Clerk, b. MA; Isaac
H., 28, Post Office Clerk, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA; Hannah Dary, 25, F., Domestic, b.
Ireland; Elizabeth T. Delano, 24, F., Dress Maker, b. MA; Olive R. Sampson [1st cousin of wife] , 35,
F., Dress Maker, b. MA.
1870: Not located.
1880: Frothingham, Geo. O., W., M., æ 71, father, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA; Geo. B., W., M.,
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39, Son, Married, Prof.[essor] of Vocal Music, b. MA, parents b. MA; Maria E., W., F., 36, Wife [of
Geo. B.], House Keeping, b. NH, parents b. MA; Geo. W., W., M., 12, Son, Single, attending School,
attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH; Delano, Mrs. E. T., W., F., 70, Widowed, b. MA,
parents b. MA.

• Date of Death: poss. 1890, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Still living on 28 Jul 1863.

George married Hannah W. MORSE on 7 Nov 1830. Hannah was born circa 1809 and died on 21 Nov 1832
at age 23.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 6797 M i. Isaac Henry FROTHINGHAM was born on 23 Apr 1832 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died between 7 Jun 1900 and 5 May 1910.

George next married Mary Otis SAMPSON,  daughter of Capt. Gaius SAMPSON and Mary/Polly
SAMSON, on 16 Mar 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 2 Jun 1815 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Jul 1863 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age
48.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs. 1 mo. 26 days. Married.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3494 on Page 664)

4113.  Elizabeth Thayer FROTHINGHAM  (Joanna SAMSON 2021, Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 

210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Aug 1810 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died
in 1884 at age 74.

Elizabeth married Isaac DELANO, son of Isaac DELANO and Elizabeth White RIPLEY,. Isaac was born
on 5 Dec 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Jul 1840 at age 34.

• Date of Death: Cushing says that the Samson Family p. 72 says 29 Jul 1835 at 30 yrs.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2936 on Page 550)

4114.  Nathaniel Francis FROTHINGHAM  (Joanna SAMSON 2021, Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 

210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Nov 1813 and died after 1862.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 3 Nov 1813.

• Residence: 1863, Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Merchant.
1860: Co.[mercial?] merchant.
1870: Retired merchant.

• Census: 1850: N. F. Frothingham, æ 38, M., Merchant, Value of Real Estate $5,500, b. MA; Margaret,
30, F., b. MA; Frank, 12, M., b. AM, attended School; Margaret, 5, F., b. MA, attended School; George
Smith, 20, M., Clerk, b. MA; Elizabeth Devien, 23, F., b. NY.
1860: Nathl. F. Frothingham, æ 46, M., Com.[mercial?] merchant, Value of Real Estate $20,000, Value
of Personal Estate $1,500, b. MA; Frank E., 21, M., Clerk, b. MA; Margaret S., 14, F., b. MA, attended
School; Ann Mahoney, 31, F., Domestic, b. Ireland; Kate, 20, F., Domestic, b. Ireland.
1870: Frothingham, N. F., æ 55, M., W., Retired Merchant, Value of Real Estate, $41,000, Value of
Personal Estate $18,000, b. MA, 21; Margaret, 50, F., W., Keeping house, b. MA; Frank E., 32, M., W.,
Clerk in Office, b. MA, attended School; Margaret, 25, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Donaw, Ellen, 20, F.,
W., Domestic Servant, b. Ireland; Mahon, Ann, 39, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Ireland.

Nathaniel married Margaret T. SMITH,  daughter of Benjamin SMITH and Margaret UNKNOWN, on 30
Oct 1836. Margaret was born on 26 Feb 1810 and died after 1862.
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Children from this marriage were:
6798 M i. Frank FROTHINGHAM was born in 1838 in MA.

6799 F ii. Margaret S. FROTHINGHAM  was born circa 1845.

Margaret married Joseph W. FOSTER Jr., son of Joseph W. FOSTER and Sarah B.
UNKNOWN, on 6 Oct 1875 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born circa
1845 in Newton Corner, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1875: Gentleman.

4125.  George Sampson PUTNAM  (Betsey Thayer SAMSON 2023, Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 

210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Apr 1819 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Clerk.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

George married Amanda M. FITZ. Amanda died on 8 May 1856.

• Of: Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
6800 F i. Helen Amanda PUTNAM was born on 15 Jul 1841.

4139.  George Amos SAMSON (George Adams SAMSON 2028, Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Sep 1826 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 15
Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1860-1910: Farmer.

• Residence: 1863, Bolton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1860: George A. Sampson, æ 33, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1200, Value of Personal
Estate $200, b. MA; sarah A., 30, F., b. MA; Joseph W., 10, M., b. MA, attended School; George A.,
7, M., b. MA, attended School; Mary L., 4, F., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, George A., æ 43, M., W., Farmer. Value of Real Estate $2000, Value of Personal
Estate $400, b. MA, 21; Sarah A., 41, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Joseph W., 20, M., W., Working
in Express Office, b. MA; George A., 17, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Mary L., 12, F. W., at Home, b.
MA; Lois E., 9, F., W., b. MA; Beulah, 3, F., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, George A., W., M., æ 53, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah A., W., F.,
51, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Mary L., W., F., 23, Daughter, Single, Miliner Aprentice, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lois E., W., F., 19,
Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; I. Beulah, W., F., 13, Daughter, Single, at School, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edith A., W., F., 6, Grandchild, attended School, b. RI, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, George A., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1826, æ 73, Married 50 yrs., b. MA, Parents b. MA,
Farmer, readds, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Sarah J.[sic], Wife, W., F., b. May
1829, 71. married 50 yrs., bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English;
Beulah, Daughter, W., F., b. Spet, 1866, 33, Single, b. AM, parents b. MA, rads, writes, speaks
English; Newton, Mary L., Granddaughter [child of ?], b. Sept 1893, 6, Single, b. AM, parents b. MA;
Murphy, Frank W., Laborer, W., M., b. Jan 1853, 57, Married 33 yrs, b. RI, parents b. Ireland, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, George A., Head, M., W., 83 Widower, b. MA., parents b. MA, speaks English,
General Farming, reads, writes, speaks english, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Beulah I., Daughter, F., W.,
43, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Newton, Mary H., Granddaughter
[child of ?], F., W., 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Murphy, Francis
M., Hired Man, M., W., 67, Married 42 yrs., b. RI, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Farm Laborer
Working Out, reads, writes.
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George married Sarah A. LANE, daughter of Amassa LANE and Beulah BURNHAM, in 1849. Sarah was
born in May 1829 in Bedford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died in 1908 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 79.

• Of: Bedford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6801 M i. Joseph Warren SAMSON was born on 17 Jun 1850.

+ 6802 M ii. George Adams SAMSON was born on 7 Jan 1853 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

6803 F iii. Mary Leach SAMSON was born on 15 Dec 1856.

6804 F iv. Lois Elizabeth SAMSON was born in Mar 1861.

6805 F v. Ida Beulah SAMSON was born on 28 Sep 1866 in Bolton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Birth: Hutchinson says 1867.

• Census: 1920: Possibly the unmarried Ida B. Sampson residing in Bolton, Worcester Co.,
MA.

4140.  Hilman Barnes SAMSON  (George Adams SAMSON 2028, Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Mar 1828 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Salesman.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Hilman married Grace A. TURNER, daughter of Capt. Larkin TURNER and Unknown, on 8 Dec 1859.

• Of: Lexington, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
6806 F i. Alice P. SAMSON was born in Aug 1862 and died in Aug 1862. She never married and had

no children.

4141.  Albert Patterson SAMSON  (George Adams SAMSON 2028, Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 

210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Sep 1830 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863, Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Military Service: 1863. Sailor.

Albert married Mary CLARK in 1856. Mary died on 8 Nov 1862.

Children from this marriage were:
6807 M i. Albert Bates SAMSON was born on 10 Jan 1857 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

6808 M ii. William Clark SAMSON was born on 2 May 1859.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 12 May 1859 in Charleston, MA.

6809 F iii. Mary Clark SAMSON was born on 31 Aug 1862.

4143.  Martin SAMPSON Jr.  (Deacon/Capt. Martin SAMPSON 2029, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah
SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Sep 1810 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 23 May 1834 in Amsterdam, Holland at age 23, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Occupation: Mariner.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR also say 23 May 1834, but Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury records say 22
May 1834.

• Age at Death: 24 yrs. "ch. Martin and Sarah" "Killed by hauser."

Martin married someone.

His child was:
6810 M i. SAMPSON.

4144.  Sarah Freeman SAMPSON  (Deacon/Capt. Martin SAMPSON 2029, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah
SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Mar 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1862.

Sarah married Jonas COBURN Jr., son of Jonas COBURN and Susanna ECCLES/ESLER, on 26 Nov
1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jonas was born on 1 Jun 1808 and died on 29 Apr 1889 at age
80.

• Occupation: Trader and dry goods' store keeper.

• Residence: 1863, Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6811 F i. Sarah Louisa COBURN was born on 21 Dec 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6812 M ii. Charles Frederick COBURN was born on 16 Feb 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6813 M iii. George Martin COBURN was born on 22 Sep 1846 and died on 14 Oct 1905 at age 59.

George married Louise PAGE on 16 Oct 1898.

6814 M iv. William COBURN was born on 1 Dec 1850 and died on 26 Aug 1854 at age 3. He never
married and had no children.

6815 M v. Frank Jonas COBURN was born on 22 Mar 1853 and died on 4 Nov 1894 at age 41.

Frank married Hannah Cushing HOSKINS on 29 Mar 1892.

4145.  William Smith SAMPSON  (Deacon/Capt. Martin SAMPSON 2029, Elijah SAMSON 814,
Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Mar 1818 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 24 Dec 1861 in Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York at age 43, and
was buried in Bridgewater Cemetery, Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: Iron master.
1850: Manufacturer.
1853: Merchant.
1860: Not located.

• Residence: 1856-1863, New York, NY. 1850: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA,  Federal Census taken
7 Aug 1850 has family living there while the Wareham, Plymouth Co., MA,  Federal Census taken 14
Sep 1850 has the family living there. The servants' number and names have changed.

• Census: 1850: Wm. S. Sampson, æ 32, M., Manufacturer, b. Duxbury, MA; Susan L. , 32, F.,
Bridgewater, MA; Wm. S. Sampson, Jr., 7, M., b. Bridgewater, MA, attended school; Francis R., 2, M.,
b. Bridgewater, MA; Catharine Sloan (?), 30, F., b. Ireland; Mary Newman, 19, F., b. Ireland.

• Date of Death: Vinton says "after 1862."

William married Susan Lazell REVERE, daughter of Paul REVERE III and Caroline LAZELL, on 1
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Nov 1841 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Susan was born on 29 Nov 1817 in Bridgewater,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 19 May 1902 in East Orange, Essex Co., New Jersey at age 84, and was
buried in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Circa 1894-1902: East Orange, NJ.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated at home of mother Caroline L. Revere, q.v.
1870-1880: Not located.
1900: Enumerated as widow at home of sister Annie Revere in East Orange, Essex Co., NJ
 

• Obituary: 19 May 1902, East Orange, Essex Co., New Jersey. "Orange, N. J., May 19. - Mrs. Susan
Lazelle Revere Sampson, widow of William S. Sampson, died yesterday morning at the residence of
her sister, Mrs. Staats S. Morris, East Orange. She was the great-granddaughter of Paul Revered, whos
famous ride has been told in song and story. She was eighty-five years old. Mrs Sampson was born in
Bridgewater, Mass., on Nov. 29, 1817, and was a daughter of paul and Caroline L. Revere. She was
married to Mr. Sampson on the homestead at Bridgewater on Nov. 1, 1841. Her husband died on Dec.
24, 1881, and she came to live with her sister in East Orange about eight years ago. She is survived by
three sons, William S. Sampson of Massachusetts, and Frank R. and Revere Sampson , who live in
New York. The funeral services will be conducted by the Rev. Walter Reid Hunt, pastor of the First
Unitarian Church of Orange, at her late home to-morrow afternoon at 1 o'clock. Interment will be in
Bridgewater. [A slightly shorter version appeared in the Washington Post on 20 May 1902. SBCWJR]
 

• Age at Death: 85 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
6816 M i. William Smith SAMPSON Jr. was born on 20 Sep 1842 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1894: Legal commer. agent.

• Census: 1860: Possibly the farm hand William Sampson age 19 enumerated at the home of
Jepatha A. and Nancy J. Gifford in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA.

William married Alice J. MOORE, daughter of William C. MOORE and Sarah C.
UNKNOWN, on 9 Jul 1894 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Alice was born circa 1866
in Nova Scotia, Canada.

+ 6817 M ii. Frank Revere SAMPSON was born on 25 Mar 1848 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Bergen Co., NJ.

+ 6818 M iii. Revere Lazelle SAMPSON was born on 9 Jul 1853 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
and died after 15 Apr 1930.

4146.  Thomas SAMSON Jr. (Thomas SAMSON 2030, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jan 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 30 Jun 1808.

• Occupation: Calker.

• Residence: 1863, Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Previously Salem and Medford, MA.

Thomas married Elizabeth/Betsey WRIGHT on 19 Mar 1833. Elizabeth/Betsey was born on 28 Jan 1811 in
Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Of: Salem, MA.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1813.
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Children from this marriage were:
6819 M i. Thomas Henry SAMSON was born in 1834 in Salem, MA and died young. He never

married and had no children.

6820 M ii. Thomas Frederick SAMSON was born on 26 Jun 1836 in Salem, MA and died on 8 Apr
1853 at age 16.

• Age at Death: 16y 10m.

6821 M iii. Henry Alonzo SAMSON was born on 26 Mar 1841 in Salem, MA. He never married and
had no children.

• Occupation: Printer.

• Residence: 1863, Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

6822 M iv. George Walter SAMSON was born on 8 Apr 1843 in Salem, MA. He never married and
had no children.

• Occupation: Book-keeper.

4147.  Mary Thomas SAMSON  (Thomas SAMSON 2030, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 

38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Apr 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Jun
1896 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Residence: 1863, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 1 mo. 21 days. Married.

Mary married George LOWDEN/LOUDON, son of Micah LOWDEN and Martha DREW,. George was
born on 7 May 1809 and died after 1862.

Children from this marriage were:
6823 F i. Martha LOWDEN was born on 14 Sep 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6824 M ii. George T. LOWDEN was born on 26 Sep 1838 and died on 8 Jul 1839. He never married
and had no children.

6825 F iii. Mary S. LOWDEN was born on 8 May 1841.

6826 F iv. Georgiana M. LOWDEN was born on 27 Nov 1843.

4152.  Elijah SAMSON (Thomas SAMSON 2030, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Apr 1823 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1862.

• Occupation: 1853: Calker.

• Residence: 1863, Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Elijah married Ellen Ruth WILD, daughter of Silas WILD and Ruth REED, on 15 Jun 1849 in Medford,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Ellen was born circa 1829 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6827 F i. Martha Reed SAMSON was born in 1850.

Martha married Charles D. ARCHIBALD.

6828 M ii. William Reed SAMSON was born on 25 Jul 1853 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1852.

William married Minnie Amelia HAWKES.

6829 M iii. George Thomas SAMSON was born in 1854.

George married Nellie Lucy TEEL on 16 Jun 1894.

6830 F iv. Mary Wild SAMSON was born in 1856.

6831 F v. Ellen Ruth SAMSON was born in 1858.

Ellen married Edward W. HAYES.

4153.  James Prince SAMSON  (Thomas SAMSON 2030, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jul 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on
25 Apr 1888 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 61, and was buried in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1849-1888: Calker.

• Residence: Medford, but in 1863 was in California.

• Age at Death: 61 yrs. 9 mos. 23 days.

James married Lucy STETSON, daughter of Elisha STETSON and Phoebe R. UNKNOWN, on 20 May
1848 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born in May 1829 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1901 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Of: Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6832 F i. Eudora Adelaide SAMSON was born on 30 Jul 1849 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts and died before 8 Jun 1900.

+ 6833 M ii. Elisha J. SAMSON was born circa 1856 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and
died between 6 Jan 1920 and 2 Apr 1930.

James next married Phoebe Reed WHITMORE.

4155.  Walter Henry SAMSON  (Thomas SAMSON 2030, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 

38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Aug 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Sep
1897 in Chelsea Soldiers Home, Chelsea, Suffolk Co., MA at age 67.

• Occupation: Calker.

• Residence: 1863. Either Charlestown or Somerville, MA.

Walter married Susan H. WILLIAMS, daughter of John WILLIAMS and Unknown, on 4 Oct 1855 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Susan was born circa 1830 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6834 F i. Mary SAMSON was born in 1856 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

6835 F ii. Alice SAMSON was born in 1858 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 6836 M iii. William S. SAMSON.

4156.  Elizabeth Clay SAMSON  (Thomas SAMSON 2030, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 

38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Nov 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Feb
1860 at age 27.
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Elizabeth married Wilbur Fisk BREWSTER, son of Joseph BREWSTER Jr. and Almira BAKER, on 27
May 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Wilbur was born on 27 May 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Mariner.

The child from this marriage was:
6837 F i. Lizzie W. BREWSTER was born on 26 Jun 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 23 Oct 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 3.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 yrs. 4 mos.

4160.  Magnus VENTRESS  (Hannah SAMSON 2031, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 

38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Oct 1811 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 18
Jun 1870 and 3 Jun 1880.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Ship joiner.
1860: House carpenter.
1870: Ship carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as living with sister Elizabeth S. and her husband John S. Niles, q.v.
1860: Magnus Ventress, æ 48, M., House Carpenter, Value of Real estate $4,000, Value of Personal
Estate $200, b. MA; Amanda J., 29, F., b. ME; Amanda P., 6, F., b. ME, attended School; Magnus R., 4,
M., b. ME, attended School; lizzie H., 2, F., b. ME.
1870: Ventress, Magnus, æ 55, M., W., Ship Carpenter, b. MA, 21; Amanda J., 39, F., W., Keep House,
b. ME; Amanda P., 16, F., W., at Home, b. ME; Lizzie H., 12, F., W., at School, b. ME, attended
School; Harttie K., 8, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Arthur, 1, M., W., b. MA; Pike, maria,
70, F., W., Widow, b. MA; Wm. P., 34, M., W., Machinist, b. MA, 21; Dowling, Addie M., 30, F., W.,
b. MA; Augusta W., 9, F., W., at School, b. CA, attended School; TTeague, Margaret B., 56, F., W.,
Widow, b. MA.

Magnus married Phebe NILES.

• Of: Deer Island, Hancock Co., Maine.

Magnus next married Elizabeth Thomas HATCH.

• Of: Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Magnus next married Amanda J. HASKELL. Amanda was born in Apr 1831 in South Thomaston, Knox Co.
ME and died after 2 May 1910.

• Of: South Thomaston, ME.

• Census: 1880: Ventress, Amanda J., W., F., æ 49, Widow, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME;
Amanda P., W., F., 25, Daughter, Single, Dress Maker, b. ME, fatehr b. MA, mother b. ME; Hattie K.,
W., F., 18, Daughter, Single, Clerk in Store, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME; Arthur A., W., M.,
11, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME.
1900: Ventress, Mary C. [sic], Head, W., F., b. Apr, 1831, æ 69, Widow, married 40 yrs, bore 1 child, 1
survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, reades, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Bradeen, Hattie K.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1862, 38, Widow, Married 8 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b.
ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Cole, Hattie A., Grand  Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1879, 21, Married,
b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, owns Mortgaged Home; Bradeen, Chester L.,
Grand Son, W., M., b. Jul 1885, 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, wriets, speaks
English.
1910: Ventress, Amanda, Head, F., W., æ 79, Widow, bore 6 children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME,
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speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; Bradeen, Hattie K., Daughter, F., W., 46, Widow, bore 2
children, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, Stationery Saleswoman,
reads, writes; Chester L., Grandson, M., W., 29, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Insurance Company Cashier, reads, writes.

• Residence: 1890: Boston, MA "Widow of Magnus."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6838 F i. Amanda P. VENTRESS was born in Jun 1854 in Thomaston, Knox Co., Maine and died

between 25 Apr 1910 and 5 Jan 1920.

6839 M ii. Magnus R. VENTRESS was born circa 1856 in ME.

+ 6840 F iii. Elizabeth/Lizzie H. VENTRESS was born circa 1859 in Rockland, Knox Co., Maine.

6841 F iv. Elizabeth Ella VENTRESS was born on 17 Mar 1858 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 6842 F v. Hattie K. VENTRESS was born in Oct 1862 in MA.

6843 M vi. Arthur Alden VENTRESS was born on 10 Aug 1868 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

4161.  Elizabeth/Betsey Smith VENTRESS  (Hannah SAMSON 2031, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jun 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in
1889 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Place of Birth: The MA VR for the death of son Magnus/Magness V. says that his mother Elizabeth
Ventress was born in Deerfield, ME.

• Residence: 1863, South Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Elizabeth/Betsey married John S. NILES, son of Jessie NILES and Phebe UNKNOWN,. John was born
circa 13 Nov 1807 in Deer Island, Hancock Co., Maine and died on 13 Feb 1872 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 64.

• Of: Deer Island, Hancock Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.
1860-1970: House carpenter.

• Census: 1850: John S. Niles, æ 40, M., Carpenter, value of Real Estate $800, b. ME; Elizabeth S., 37,
F., b. MA; Elbridge, 10/12, M., b. MA; Magnuss Ventress, 38, M., Ship joiner, Value of Real Estete
$2,500, b. MA; Hellen [sic] m., 14, F., b. MA, attended School; N. A. Apolonio, 34, M., Printer, b. CT;
Roda, 19, F., b. ME; Lydia A., 9, F., b. NY, attended School; Nicholas, 7, M., b. NY, attended School;
Samuel, 5, M., b. NY, attended School.
1860: John S. Niles, æ 52, M., House Carpenter, Value of Personal Estate $1,500, b. ME; Elizabeth S.,
46, F., b. MA; Magness V., 7, M., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Niles, John S., æ 61, M., W., Carpenter, value of Real Estate $4,000, b. ME, 21; Elizabeth, 56, F.,
W., Keeping house, b. MA; Magness W., 17, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School.
1870: John S. Niles,
 

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. 3 mos. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
6844 M i. Elbridge Fiske NILES was born on 5 Aug 1849 in Holliston, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

6845 M ii. Magness/Magnus NILES  was born in Jun 1853 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 8 Oct 1905 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 52.
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• Age at Death: 53 yrs. 4 mos. 4 days. Married. [Computes to birth date of 4 Jun
1852.SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1874-1880: Clerk.
1900: Grocer.

• Census: 1880: Nile, Magnus V., W., M., æ 26, Married, Clerk in Store, b. MA, father b.
ME, mother b. MA; Harriet, W., F., 24, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b.
MA. [sic]; Elizabeth S., W., F., 67, Mother, Widow, b. MA, father b. NC, mother b. MA.
1900: Niles, Magnus V., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1853, æ 46, Married 25 yrs., b. MA, father
b. ME, mother b. MA, Grocer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Harriet M.,
Wife, W., F., b. May 1856, Married 25 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. NH, reads, writes, speaks English; Kane, Paul D., lodger, W., M., b. Apr 1876, 26,
Single, b. MA, father b. Ireland, mother b. Sweden, Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English.

Magness/Magnus married Harriett M. BRYANT, daughter of Foster B. BRYANT and
Sarah M. UNKNOWN, on 17 Sep 1874 in Billerica, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Harriett
was born on 18 May 1856 in Billerica, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

4163.  Rufus VENTRESS (Hannah SAMSON 2031, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died before 13 Jul 1860.

• Occupation: 1849: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: not located

Rufus married Julia A. BRYANT on 24 Jul 1846 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Julia was
born on 4 Jul 1818 in S. Reading, Middlesex Co. MA and died in 1900 in Wakefield, Middlesex,
Massachusetts at age 82.

• Place of Birth: Birth was recorded by her married name Ventress in nearby Wakefield, Middlesex Co.,
MA.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Tailoress.

• Census: 1860: [Living at home of Abigail Parker, æ 63]  Julia A. Ventress, æ 42, F., Tailoress, Value of
personal Estate $250, b. MA; Alphonso, 13, M., b. MA.
1870: Ventress, Julia, æ 52, F., W., Tailoress, Value of personal Estate $300, b. MA; Alphonso, 23, M.,
W., Shoe Maker, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA, 21.
1880: Ventress, Julia A., W., F., æ 62, Widow, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alphonso W.,
W., M., 32, Son, Single, Shoe maker, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Enumerated as living with son Alphonso and his wife Grace D., q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
6846 M i. Rufus H. VENTRESS was born on 25 Mar 1849 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

6847 M ii. Alphonso W. VENTRESS was born in Jul 1849 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died between 20 Apr 1910 and 22 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Shoemaker.
1888: Printer.
1900: Hall janitor.
1910: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1900: Ventress, Alphonso W., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1849, æ 52, Married 10 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, Hall Janitor, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Grace D.,
Wife, W., F., b. MA, 1850, 50, Married 10 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. NH, reads, writes, speaks English; Julia A., Mother, W., F., b. Jul 1818, 81,
Widow, bore 2 chidren, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Ventress, Alphonso W., Head, M., W., æ 64, Married 22 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
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speaks English, Shoemaker, reads, writes, Rents Home; Grace D., Wife, F., W., 60, married
22 yrs, bore 0 children, 0 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English,
reads, writes.

Alphonso married Grace Darling BEERS, daughter of Hiram BEERS and Martha G.
UNKNOWN, on 5 Dec 1888 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Grace was born on
18 May 1850 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 22 Jan 1920. They had no
children.

• Census: 1920: Ventress, Grace D., Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 69, Widow, reads, writes,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English.

Rufus next married Unidentified BYRANT.

4172.  George Frederic SAMSON  (Alfred SAMSON 2038, Studley SAMSON Esq. 815, Deborah
SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Aug 1820 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died in 1901 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1857-1860: Calker.
1870: Retail grocer.
1880: Trader.

• Census: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. 1860: Enumerated with family of Joshua S. and
Hannah G. Freeman, q.v.
Sampson, George F., æ 49, M., W., Grocer R[e]t[ail], Value of Real Estate $2000, Value of Personal
Estate $1500, b. MA, 21; Maria L., 43, F., W., Tending Stove, b. MA; Helen L., 13, F., W., at School,
b. MA, attrended School; Freddie W., 10, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended  School; Gaius, 7, M.,
W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Mary R., 5, F., W., at Home, b. MA; [following sharing house]
Freeman, Joshua S., 49, M., W., Ship Joiner, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA, 21; Hannah L. 47,
F., W., house Keeping, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, George F., W., M., æ 60, Married, Trader, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charlott
[unidentified, but age approximately the same as Maria L.], W., F., 54, Wife, married, Keeping house,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Fred, W., M., 20, Son, Single, on express team, b. MA, parents b. MA; Gaius,
W., M., 17, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mamie, W., F., 14,
Daughter, Single, at School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

George married Maria/Minnie Louisa RICHARDS,  daughter of Maj. Avery RICHARDS and Huldah
STETSON, on 20 Apr 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Maria/Minnie was born on 8 Sep 1825
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, was christened on 30 Aug 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 30 Mar 1899 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 73, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 6 mos. 22 days. Married.

• Year of Birth: Duxbury VR also says 1826.

Children from this marriage were:
6848 F i. Helen L. (F. or G.?) SAMSON was born on 25 Jan 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6849 M ii. Frederick W. SAMSON was born on 17 Aug 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 6850 M iii. Gaius SAMSON was born on 3 Feb 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died in
1939 at age 76, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

6851 F iv. Mary R. SAMSON was born in 1865.

4173.  Catharine/Kate Patten/Patton SAMSON  (Alfred SAMSON 2038, Studley SAMSON Esq. 815,
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Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Aug 1822 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 8 Feb 1895 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and
was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1880: Living as a widow with widowed mother Welthea, q.v.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. Widow. The MA VR for Duxbury that records her death in Boston gives her age
93 yrs. [sic.- computes to birth in 1802] Widow.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR also says 3 Aug 1822.

Catharine/Kate married James M. LINCOLN, son of Jared LINCOLN and Sila UNKNOWN, on 27 Jun
1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born circa 1820 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. bet. 2 Jun 1880 and 21 Jun 1880 at age 60.

• Of: Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1863: Editor.
1880: Editor, paper.

• Census: 1880: Lincoln, James, W., M., æ 61, Boarder, married, Editor paper, b. MA; [blank], W., F.,
50, Boarder, Married, At Home, b. MA; Lizzie, W., F., 35, Boarder, Single, at Home, b. MA.

• Date of Death: He was living as a "boarder" in Boston on 2 June 1880 when enumerated for the Census
there but when wife Catherine (Kate) was enumerated for the Census on 21 June 1880 in Duxbury, she
was listed as a Widow.

The child from this marriage was:
6852 F i. Lizzie LINCOLN was born circa 1845 in MA.

4179.  Stephen CHURCHILL III (Deborah SAMSON 2039, Studley SAMSON Esq. 815, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Nov 1806 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Stephen married someone.

His child was:
6853 M i. Unidentified CHURCHILL was born on 23 Apr 1824 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

4184.  Ichabod SAMPSON III  (Ichabod Jr. 2042, Ichabod (Capt.) 816, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Sep 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 24
Mar 1904 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and was buried on 27 Mar 1904 in Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. 1860-1870: Coal dealer.
1881: Bookkeeper.
1884: Clerk.
1904: Retired merchant.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Ichabod, æ 44, M. W., Wood & Coal, b. MA, 21; Marriet, 31, F., W., Keeping
store, b. MA; Seaver, E. Parker, 20, M., W., Clk in store, b. MA; Sullivan, Ellen, 32, F., W., Dom.
[estic] Servant, b. Ireland.
1900: sampson, Ichabod, Head, W., M., b. Sept 1828, æ 71, married 19 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Capitalist, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free  Home; Nellie H., Wife, W., F., b. Sept
1856, 43, Married 19 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive; b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, werites, speaks
English; Harold A., Son, W., M., b. May 1884, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
werites, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs 6 mos 16 days. (Certificate signed by widow.)
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Ichabod married Harriet Augusta SEAVER, daughter of Nathaniel SEAVER and Ann J. UNKNOWN, 
on 4 Aug 1862. Harriet was born circa 9 Feb 1838 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Feb
1873 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 35.

• Of: East Boston, MA.

Ichabod next married Nellie H. ALDEN, daughter of Henry P. ALDEN and Sarah A. UNKNOWN, on 2 Jun
1881 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nellie was born in Sep 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6854 F i. Elizabeth/Lizzie S. SAMPSON was born on 12 Apr 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Elizabeth/Lizzie married Paul Chester PETERSON, son of Alonzo F. PETERSON and
Huldah A. WATSON, on 24 Oct 1907 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Paul was
born on 25 Apr 1883 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1907: Druggist.
1910: Drug store proprietor.
1920: Retail drug merchant.
1930: Druggist in drug store.

• Census: 1910: Peterson, Paul C., Head, M., W., æ 26, Married 2 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Drug Store Proprietor, reads, writes, Own Mortgaged Home;
Elizabeth, Wife, F., W., 28, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes.
1920: Peterson, Paul C., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 36, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Drug Store Merchant,; Elizabeth S.,
Wife, F., W., 37, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Peterson, Paul C., Head, Owns Home, Value unknown, No Radio, M., W., æ 46,
married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,  Druggist in Drug
Store, non-Vet; Elizabeth S., Wife, F., W., 47, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

6855 M ii. Harold Alden SAMPSON was born on 11 May 1884 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Draft Registration says May 11, 1883.

• Physical Description: 12 Sep 1918: White, medium height, medium build, grey eyes, dark
brown hair.

• Occupation: 1910: Grocery store clerk.
1918: Clerk for New York, New Haven & hartford Rail Way, Wollston Station, Wollston,
Norfolk Co., MA.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Harold A., Son [not living with parents, however], M. W., æ 26,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Clerk Grocery Store, reads, writes.

• Military Service: 12 Sep 1918: Registered for Draft.  Serial # 2677, Order # O1353.
Elizabeth Peterson, identified as his sister, was listed as "nearest relative."

4186.  Henry Lewis SAMPSON  (Nathan 2046, Ichabod (Capt.) 816, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Apr 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 8 Jan 1899 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70, and was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1860: Musician.
1864-1870: Postmaster.
1880: Musician.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Henry L., æ 41, M., W., Postmaster, Value of Personal Property $100, b. MA,
21; M. Jeannett, 31, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Henry L. [Jr.], 4, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Nathan
L., 2, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Henry L., W., M., æ 52, Musician, Disabled, b. MA, parents b. MA; Henry, W., 14,
Son, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Nathan, W., M., 12, Son, at School, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Minnie, W., F., 9, Daughter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Waity, W., F.,
Mother [of Henry L. Sr.], b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 8 mos.

Henry married Mary Janette SAMPSON,  daughter of Melzar SAMPSON and Ruth STANDISH, on 9 Apr
1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 3 Sep 1838 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Sep 1876 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

• Given name: Hutchinson says M. Jeanette.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1865.

• Place of Birth: The record of her son Nathan's birth says that she was born in Medford, but the record of
her death says that she was born in Charleston.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. 6 days. Married.

• Residence: 1860: Following death of father, living with Abisha(age 68)  and Chloe (age 61) Stetson in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Shoefitter.

Children from this marriage were:
6856 F i. Jennie D. SAMPSON was born on 7 Sep 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 19 Sep 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 12 days.

6857 M ii. Henry L. SAMPSON Jr. was born on 14 Jan 1866 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6858 M iii. Nathan L. SAMPSON was born on 12 Dec 1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Day laborer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Nathan L., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1867, æ 32, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home.

+ 6859 F iv. Mary Jennette/Minnie SAMPSON  was born circa 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4188.  Marcia/Maria SAMPSON  (Charles 2047, Ichabod (Capt.) 816, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jun 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Mar 1871 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says 22 Jun 1832.

• Given name: Hutchinson calls her Maria.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs 9 mos 22 days.

Marcia/Maria married Samuel DELANO, son of William DELANO and Fanny Drew SAMPSON,  on 17
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Mar 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born on 23 Nov 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Mar 1873 in Cohasset, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 44.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says circa 1832.

• Occupation: U.S. Navy.
1850: Shoemaker.

• Age at Death: 41 yrs.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3289 on Page 627)

4192.  Eliza P. SAMPSON (Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa Sep 1822, died on 26 Jan 1890 at age 67, and was buried in Mt. Blue Cemetery, Avon,
Franklin Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs. 4 mos,

• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says 1823.

Eliza married Isaiah Hall SAMPSON III,  son of Isaiah SAMPSON Jr.  and Charlotte NASH, circa 1840.
Isaiah was born circa May 1816, died on 13 Jul 1900 at age 84, and was buried in Mt. Blue Cemetery, Avon,
Franklin Co., ME.

• Date and Place of Birth: Scott Samson says between 1819 and 1823 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., MA.
Hutchinson says 1819-1925.

• Occupation: 1850: Shipwright.
1860-1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Isaiah Samson [sic], æ 33, M., Shipwright,  b. ME; Eliza P., 27, F., b. MA; Eliza A., 6,
F., b. MA; Edmund, 4, M., b. MA, attended School; Mary E. [illegible], 18, F., b. MA; Thomas R.
Nichols, 26. M., Shipwright, b. MA;William Farr, 26, M., Shipwright, b. N[ova] S[cotia].
1860: Isaiah H. Sampson, æ 44, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $600, Value of Personal Estate $550,
b. ME; Eliza P., 36, F., Housewife, b. MA; Eliza A., 16, F., Assistant Housekeeper, b. MA, attended
School; Edmund, 14, M., b. MA, attended School; Edgar, 8, M., b. MA,attended School; Nelson, 7, M.,
b. ME, attended School; Nancy Church, 63, F., Housekeeper, b. ME.
1870: Sampson, I. H., æ 54, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,490, b. ME, 21; Eliza P., 47, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Edgar M., 19, M., W., at Home, b. MA,
attended School; Church, Nancy, 73, F., W., b. ME; True, Willie E., 2, M., W., b. ME.
1880: Sampson, Isaiah, W., M., æ 63, Married, Farmer, b, ME, parents b. MA; Eliza, W., F., 57, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edgar, W., M., 29, Son, Married, Farm Laborer, b.
MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Della, W., F., 20, Daughter-in-Law, Married, Keeping House, b. ME,
parents b. ME; Harry, W., M., 1/12, b. May, Grandson, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Willie, W., M.,
12, ADOPTED Son [see True, Willie above], Single, at School, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Enumerated at home of son a Edgar M. Sampson, q.v.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 2 mos.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 4056 on Page 762)

4194.  George B. SAMPSON (Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 12 Nov 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Jul 1863 in Marine
Hospital, NC at age 36.

• Occupation: 1850-1863: Shoemaker.

• Military Service: Member of Co. I, 4th Mass. Volunteers. Died in the Marine Hospital, NC, of chronic
diarrhea.
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• Census: 1850: George B. Sampson, æ 23, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Nancy P., 26, F., b. MA; Mary, 3, F.,
b. MA; George W., 2, M., b. MA; John Darling, 19, M., Shoemaker, b. PA; George Lucas, 22, M.,
Shoemaker, b. MA.
1860: George P. [sic] Sampson, æ 34, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $500, b. MA; Nancy P., 34,
F., b. MA; Mary M., 13, F., b. MA, attended School; George W., 11, M., b. MA, attended School; Abbi
F., 7, F., b. MA, attended School; Gilbert A., 5, M., attended School; Henry O., 4, M., b. MA; Emma Q.
[?], 2, F., b. MA
1870, etc.: see under wife Nancy P. Pool.

• Age at Death: 36 yrs. 8 mos.

George married Nancy P. POOL, daughter of Isaac POOL and Mary UNKNOWN, Int. 15 Jun 1845 in
Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nancy was born on 6 Feb 1826 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1897 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Census: 1870: (living with the Amos Merritt family in Duxbury, MA) Sampson, Nancy C.[sic], æ 43,
F., W., House Keeping, Value of Real Estate $1000, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA. [no
children with her.]
1880: Sampson, Nancy, W., F., æ 54, Widowed, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Bradford,
Levi B., W., M., 29, Son-in-law, married, In Boot Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Imogene [Emma?],
W., F., 22, Daughter, Married [to Levi], b. MA, parents b. MA; Amy L., W., F., 8/12, b. Sept,
Granddaughter, Single, b. MA, parent b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
6860 F i. Mary SAMPSON was born circa 1847 in MA.

6861 M ii. George W. SAMPSON was born circa 1848 in MA.

6862 F iii. Abbie F. SAMPSON was born circa 1853 in MA.

+ 6863 M iv. Gilbert Allen SAMPSON was born on 31 Dec 1855 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 23 May 1917 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 61,
and was buried on 26 May 1917 in Andover West Parish Cemetery, Andover, Essex Co.,
MA.

+ 6864 M v. Henry O. SAMPSON was born circa 1856 in MA.

+ 6865 F vi. Imogene/Emma Q.(?) SAMPSON was born circa 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4195.  William A. SAMPSON  (Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born in 1829 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1852-1864: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1860: William W. [sic] Sampson, æ 30, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $600, b. MA;
Jane L., 24, F., b. MA; Ella J., 7, F., b. MA, attended School; Peleg W., 6, M., b. MA, attended School;
Edwin, L., 4, M., b. MA, attended School; Ruth A., 2, F., b. MA; George F., 3/12, M., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Wm. A., æ 39, M., W., Works on Shoes; Value of Real Estate $500, Value of Personal
Estate $50, b. MA, 21; Sampson, Jane L., 36, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Ella J., 17, F., W., At
Home, b. MA; Peleg W., 16, M., W., Making Shoes, b. MA; Edwin L., 13, M., W., At School, b. MA,
attended School; Ruth A., 12, F., W., At School, b. MA, attended School; Frank A., 10, M., W., At
School, b. MA, attended School; Seavey B., 6, M., W., At School, b. MA, attended School; Arthur A.,
3, M., W., at Home, b. MA; George F., 1, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, William A., W., M., æ 52, Married, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Jane L., W., F.,
46, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ella J., W., F., 28, Married, Dau., at Home,
B. MA, parents b. MA; Peleg, W., M., 26, Son, Single, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edwin L., W.,
M., 24, Son, Single, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Clark, Ruth A., W., F., 22, Dau., Married, at
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Clark, Edward, W., M., 24, Son in Law, Works in Shoe Factory, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Sampson, Francis A., W., M., 20, Son, Single, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA;
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Seavey B., W., M., 16, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur A., W.,
M., 14, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; George F., W., M., 12, Son,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charles W., W., M., 11, Son, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah E., W., F., 8, Dau., Single, at School, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Addie M., W., F., 5, Dau., Single, at School, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Nellie F., W., F., 4, Dau., Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Minnie B., W., F.,
1, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.

William married Jane Lewis SIMMONS,  daughter of William SIMMONS  and Ruth UNKNOWN, on 11
Jan 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jane was born on 7 Apr 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6866 F i. Ella Jane SAMPSON was born on 19 Aug 1853 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 6867 M ii. Peleg William SAMPSON  was born on 15 Feb 1854 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6868 F iii. Sarah E. SAMPSON was born on 31 May 1872 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married George W. HASTINGS, son of William J. HASTINGS and Anne
UNKNOWN, on 2 Jan 1891 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. George was born
circa 1869 in Newark, Essex Co., New Jersey.

• Occupation: 1891: Clark [sic].

6869 F iv. Addie Mary SAMPSON was born circa 1876 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Addie married Elmer Weston THAYER, son of Watson THAYER and Frances CAINE, 
on 8 Nov 1898 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elmer was born circa 1867 in
Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1898: Operative.

+ 6870 M v. Edwin L. SAMPSON was born circa 1856 in MA.

+ 6871 F vi. Ruth Ann SAMPSON was born circa Mar 1858 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 6872 M vii. Francis/Frank A. SAMPSON  was born in Mar 1860 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 6873 M viii. Seavey/Seavy B. SAMPSON  was born on 25 Jan 1864 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 2 May 1910 and 13 Jun 1920.

6874 M ix. Arthur Austin SAMPSON was born in Mar 1867 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1887-1920: Plumber.
1930: Foreman at Water Department.
 

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Arthur A., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1867, æ 33, Married 12 yrs, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Plumber, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home;
Isabella S., Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1868, 32 Married 12 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Leonard, Isabella, Mother [in-Law], W., F., b. May, 1840, 60,
Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Arthur A., Head, M., W., æ 43, Married 23 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Plumber, reads, writes; Isabella, Wife, F., W., 42, married 23 yrs., bore 0
children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Young, George F., Lodger,
M., W., 25, Single, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English, Woolen Mill, reads, writes;
Leonard, Isabella, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 70, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
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English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Arthur A., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 52, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA. parents b. MA, speaks English, Water Dept. Plumber; Isabella S.,
Wife, F., W., 51, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Leonard,
Isabella, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 79, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.
1930: Sampson, Arthur A., Head, owns Home Valued at $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ
63, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Water Dept.
Foreman, non-Vet; Isabella S., Wife, F., W., 62, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

Arthur married Isabel S. LEONARD, daughter of Sumner LEONARD and Isabella
UNKNOWN, on 27 Oct 1887 in Plymouth, MA. Isabel was born on 1 Feb 1868 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

6875 M x. George F. SAMPSON was born circa 1868 in MA.

6876 M xi. Charles W. SAMPSON was born circa 1869 in MA.

6877 F xii. Nellie F. SAMPSON was born circa 1876 in MA.

6878 F xiii. Minnie B. SAMPSON was born circa 1879 in MA.

4196.  Henry R. SAMPSON (Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 14 Feb 1831 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1922 at age 91.

• Residence: 1863, Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1852-1880: Shoemaker.
1910: "Assortter" in tack factory.

• Census: 1860: Henry R. Sampson, æ 29, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $500, Value of Personal
Estate $50, b. MA; Rebecca P., 25, F., b. MA; Albert H., 7, A. F., 5, M., b. MA; Emma T., F., b. MA,
Everett A., 1, M., b. MA, John T. Hastin, 21, M., Shoemaker, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Henry, æ 37, M., W., Works on Shoes, Value of Personal Estate $100, b. MA, 21;
Rebecca, 35, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Albert H., 17, M., W., Farming, b. MA; Arthur T. [sic],
14, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Emma T., 12, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended
School; Everett, 10, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Edna M., 9, F., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School; Elmer, 8, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Edgar R., 6, at Home, b. MA;
Hattie, 4, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Chester, 2, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Charles O., 5/12, M., W., at
Home, b. MA, b. Feb.
1880: Henry R. Sampson, æ 48, W., M., Married, Shoemaker, b. MA; Rebecca P., 44; Arthur F., 24;
Elmer, 17; Edgar R., 15; Chester, 12; Geo. W., 10, Lizzie F., 8, Cha's W., 6; Fannie W., 4.
1910: Sampson, Henry, Head, M., W., æ 78, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes, Rents home; Emma F., Daughter, F., W., 51, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
assortter [sic] in Tack Factory, reads, writes; Everett A., Son, M., W., 50, married 17 yrs.[wife not
listed/included], b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, laster in Shoe Factory, rads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Henry R., Head, M., W., æ 88, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Emma T., Daughter, F., W., 60, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Everett A., Son, M., W., 58, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cutter in
Shoe shop; Clara M., Daughter [of Everett?], F., W., 29, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Canada, speaks English, Teacher in Public School.

Henry married Rebecca T. CHURCHILL, daughter of Prince CHURCHILL and Asenath VICKERY, 
on 31 Oct 1852 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born in 1835 in Kingston, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died in 1889 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 54.
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• Year of Birth: Bumpus says 1834.

• Date of Death: Vinton says living in 1863 and Bumpus says 1890.

• Residence: 1863, Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6879 M i. Albert Henry SAMPSON was born on 8 Jun 1853 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 6880 M ii. Arthur Forrest SAMPSON was born in Aug 1855 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6881 F iii. Emma F. SAMPSON was born circa 1858 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 6882 M iv. Everett A. SAMPSON was born circa 1859 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6883 F v. Edna M. SAMPSON was born circa 1861 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 6884 M vi. Elmar/Elmer Ellsworth SAMPSON  was born on 1 Oct 1862 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 10 Jan 1920 and 10 Apr 1930.

+ 6885 M vii. Edgar Rollins SAMPSON  was born on 13 Apr 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1947 at age 83.

6886 F viii. Hattie H. SAMPSON was born on 18 Feb 1866 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6887 M ix. Chester SAMPSON was born circa 1868 in MA.

6888 M x. Charles O. SAMPSON was born in Feb 1870 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died young. He never married and had no children.

+ 6889 M xi. George Walter SAMPSON was born on 11 Mar 1870 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6890 F xii. Lizzie F. SAMPSON was born circa 1872 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Hanson, MA.

Lizzie married Allen C. FARRAR, son of Charles S. FARRAR and Cassie E.
GOODRICH, on 28 Jul 1897 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Allen was born circa
1874 in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1897: Shoemaker.

6891 M xiii. Charles W. SAMPSON was born circa 1874 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6892 F xiv. Frances W. SAMPSON was born circa 1876 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4197.  Elbridge G. SAMPSON  (Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 28 Apr 1833 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 6 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1850: Housewright.
1860: Works in tack factory.
1861-1864: Laborer.
1870 - 1880: Works in tack factory.
1900: Laborer.
1910: Gardener in private house.

• Residence: 1930: An 86 year old widower living with son ossian M. Sampson family in Plymouth.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as single and living with James S. and Polly Simmons Thompson, q.v.
1860: [living with Charles H. Snell and wife Abigail W.] Elbridge Sampson, æ 27, M., Shoemaker, b,
MA; Elizabeth F., 24, F., b. MA; Ossian M., 1, M., b. MA; Everett A., 2/12, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Elbridge G., æ 37, M., W., Works in Tack Factory, b. MA, 21; Elizabeth F., 30, F.,
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W., Keeping House, b. MA; Ossian M., 11, M., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School;
Everett A., 10, M., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Etta W., 8, F., W., Attending
School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Sampson, Elbridge G., W., M., æ 47, Married, Works in Tack Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Elizabeth F., W., F., 44, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ossian M., W., M.,
21, Son, Single, Works in Tack Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Everett A., W., M., 20, Son, Single,
Works in Tack Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Etta W., W., F., 17, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Elbridge, Head, W., M., b. Apr 1833, æ 67, Married 44 yrs, b, MA, parents b. MA,
Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, rents Home; Elizabeth F., Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1836, 64,
Married 44 yrs., bore 5 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Elbridge G., Head, M., W., æ 79, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Gardener in Private Home, reads, writes, Rents Home; Bottom, Mary, Housekeeper, F., W., 69,
Widow, bore no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Housekeeper in Private Home, reads,
writes.
1920: Enumerated at home of grandson [sic, actually his son] Ossian M. Sampson, q.v.,

Elbridge married Elizabeth Frances LORING on 30 Sep 1856. Elizabeth was born in Aug 1836 in Wareham,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Dec 1902 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6893 M i. Ossian Minot SAMPSON  was born on 25 Jun 1858 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 6894 M ii. Everett/Evered Anger SAMPSON  was born on 22 Mar 1860 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob bet.25 Apr 1910 and 1920 at age 50.

6895 F iii. Etta Ward SAMPSON was born 6 Jun1862 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 12 Mar 1884 at age 21.

6896 M iv. Miner Curwin SAMPSON  was born on 15 Jun 1864 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Sep 1864. He never married and had no children.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Pembroke, MA.

6897 F v. Agnes Mildred SAMPSON  was born circa 21 Aug 1867 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Mar 1869 in Plymouth, MA at age 1. She never married and
had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 15 Mar 1867.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 6 mos. 4 days.

4198.  Mary Abby SAMPSON  (Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 4 Jan 1836 and died in 1914 at age 78.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Kenelm/Kaenelme FORD, son of Joseph FORD Jr. and Pamela McLAUTHLIN, on 22 Dec
1858. Kenelm/Kaenelme was born on 14 Sep 1830 and died from 1909 to 1914 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 79.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6898 F i. Eliza Jane FORD was born on 1 May 1859 and died on 15 Feb 1946 at age 86.

Eliza married Lester B. BLANDEN MD.

6899 F ii. Eldora May FORD was born on 16 Jul 1861.
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Eldora married Victor E. (B. ?) HOBELL.

6900 M iii. Joseph Thomas FORD was born on 28 Jan 1864.

Joseph married Alice E. BARROWS.

6901 F iv. Sarah Abby FORD was born on 24 Jun 1867.

• Misc.: Twin of Kenelm Sampson Ford.

Sarah married Wendell Otis CHANDLER.

6902 M v. Kenelm Sampson FORD was born on 24 Jun 1867 and died on 28 Jun 1937 at age 70.

• Misc.: Twin of Sarah Abby Ford.

Kenelm married Hattie M. CHANDLER.

6903 M vi. Elbridge Wallace FORD was born on 7 Oct 1868 and died in 1942 at age 74.

Elbridge married Helen Frances MILLER on 23 Oct 1892.

6904 F vii. Harriet Mabel FORD was born on 7 Aug 1872 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Harriet married George Chester WHITING, son of George W. WHITING and Louisa M.
GLOVER, on 23 Oct 1906. George was born circa 1867 in E. Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1906: Mason.

6905 M viii. Samuel Bradley FORD was born on 15 Nov 1873 and died on 3 Nov 1876 at age 2. He
never married and had no children.

4207.  Herbert F. SAMPSON (Judah Myles 2066, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1848 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, died on 16 Sep 1908 at age 60, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Ship joiner.

Herbert married Annie E. WINCHESTER, daughter of Thomas Smith WINCHESTER and Maria
DOWNING, on 23 Jun 1874 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Annie was born circa 1855 in Portland,
Cumberland Co., Maine, died on 18 Sep 1904 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 49, and was buried
in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Place of Birth: Daughter Deborah Gibbs certificate of death says New Brunswick, Canada.

• Age at Death: 47 yrs. 21 mos. 6 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
6906 F i. Deborah Gibbs SAMPSON was born on 1 Dec 1874 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts

and died on 23 Feb 1911 in Barre, Washington Co., Vermont at age 36.

• Age at Death: 36 yrs. 2 mos. 23 days. Father: Herbert F. Samson b, MA, mother Annie E.
Winchester b. New Brunswick.

Deborah married Clinton F. MILLAR circa 1896. Clinton was born in Jan 1871 in ME.
They had no children.

• Occupation: 1900: Electrical superintendent.
1910: Electrical manager.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of Charles O. and Annie L. Smith: Millar, Clinton F.,
Boarder, W., M., b. Jan 1871, æ 29, Married 4 yrs, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME,
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Electrical Superintendent, reads, writes, speaks English; Dora [sic] G., Boarder, W., F., b.
Dec 1874, 25, Married 4 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Millar, Clinton F., Head, M., W., æ 35, married 15 yrs, b. ME, father b. MA, mother
b. ME, speaks English, Electrical Manager, reads, writes, Rents Home; Deborah S., Wife,
F., W., 32, Married 15 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; McDonnald, Emma, Servant, F., W., 26, Single, b. Canada, parents b. Scotland,
Immigrated 1891, speaks English, Private Family Servant, reads, writes.

+ 6907 F ii. Florence Winchester SAMPSON  was born on 22 Sep 1879 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 3 May 1930.

6908 M iii. Walter H. SAMPSON was born on 25 Nov 1880 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 15 Dec 1880 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 20 days.

6909 F iv. Carrie M. SAMPSON was born in 1886 in East Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 3 Feb 1909 in Caribou, Aroostock Co., Maine at age 23.

• Age at Death: 22 Yrs.

4208.  Francis/Frank E. SAMPSON  (Judah Myles 2066, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Apr 1850 in East Boston, MA, died on 5 Jan 1881 in East Boston, MA at age 30, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Place of Birth: MA VR say Medford, MA.

• Occupation: 1871: Engineer.
1875: Horse car driver.
1880: Driving h.[orse] car.
1881: Car conductor.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Frank E., W., M., æ 30, Married, Driving H.[orse?] Car, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Eliza M., W., F., 28, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NH, father b. ME, mother b. NH; Harry P.,
W., M., Son, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH; Frank L., W., M., 1, Son, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. NH; Sampson, Sidney W., W., M., æ 34, Brother, Married, Carriage Painter, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Elvira M., W., F., Sister-in-Law, Married, Boarding, b. NH, parents b. NH; Foge, Edwin
P., W., M., 23, Brother-in-Law, Single, Driving H.[orse?] Car, b. NH, parents b. NH; Young, Mary C.,
W., F., 20, Cousin, Single, at Home, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. 8 mos. 28 days.

Francis/Frank married Eliza M. BENSON, daughter of Thomas S. BENSON and Margaret J.
UNKNOWN, on 10 Oct 1871 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Eliza was born circa 20 Nov 1852 in
Hampton, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire, died on 3 Apr 1882 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age
29, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Death: Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, records say 4 Apr 1882.

• Age at Death: 29 yrs. 4 mos. 14 days. Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
6910 M i. Harry Pierce SAMPSON was born on 10 Sep 1875 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Clerk.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Harry P., Boarder, W., M., b. Sep 1875, æ 24, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

806 Produced by Legacy

1910: [Living with in-laws Hervey E. and Ellen Rice] Sampson, Harry P., Son-in-Law, M.,
W., æ 35, Married 7 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Ship-building
Draughtsman, reads, writes; Inez L., Daughter [Harry P.'s wife], F., w., 33, Married 7 yrs.,
bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Lumber Stenographer, reads,
writes.
1920: [Living with in-laws Harvey E., and Ella Rice] Sampson, Harry P., Son-in-Law, M.,
W., æ 41 [sic], Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH [sic], speaks
English, Electric Boat Cont[ractor]; Lillian I., Daughter, F., W., 43, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, father b. IN [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Harry P., Head, rents Home at $55/mo., owns Radio, M., W., æ 54,
married at 28, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Float Business
Salesman, non-Vet; I. Lillian, Wife, F., W., 53, Married at 27, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.

Harry married Inez Lillian RICE, daughter of Harvey Edger RICE and Ella/Ellen M. M.
TENNEY, on 15 Apr 1876 in Palmer, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. Inez was born on 15 Apr
1876 in Palmer, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

6911 M ii. Frank Lyman SAMPSON was born on 28 Dec 1878 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts,
died on 3 Jul 1881 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 2, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 6 mos. 5 days.

Frank never married and had no children.

4209.  Delos SAMPSON (Judah Myles 2066, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born circa 1851 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: H.[ouse] carpenter apprentice
1874-1880: Ship joiner.
 

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Delos, æ 18, M., W., App.[rentice] H.[ouse] Carpenter, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Delos S., W., M., æ 28, Married, Ship Joioner, b. MA, parents b. MA; Angelina, W.,
F., 25, Wife, married, Keeping House, b. ME, father b. Nova Scotia, mother b. ME; William H., W., M.,
4, Son, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME.

Delos married Angeline HARRINGTON, daughter of James HARRINGTON and Amanda
UNKNOWN, on 8 Sep 1874 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Angeline was born circa 1854 in Dundee,
Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Place of Birth: Son William Henry's birth record lists her birth place as Sullivan, Hancock Co., ME.

The child from this marriage was:
6912 M i. William Henry SAMPSON  was born on 2 Nov 1875 in 76 Bennington, Boston,

Massachusetts.

4217.  Alexander S. SAMPSON (Melzar 2075, Jonathan 823, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born in 1828 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1854: Housewright.

Alexander married Angeline A. BATES in 1853. Angeline was born in 1832 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6913 F i. Laura Ann SAMPSON was born on 21 Jun 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.
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6914 M ii. Melzar SAMPSON was born on 26 Feb 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6915 F iii. Lizzie SAMPSON was born circa 18 Jun 1865 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 23 Nov 1873 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 8. She never
married and had no children.

4220.  Aurora Oldham SAMPSON  (Melzar 2075, Jonathan 823, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jan 1836 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 1 Aug 1900 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 64, and was buried in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1859: Shoemaker.
1860-1880: Mariner.
1900: Laborer.

• Residence: 1850: With Clarissa Pratt, age 66, and Nathaniel Pratt, Jr., age 24, in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
MA.
1860: With wife Louisa, age 20, and daughter Anna M., age 6 mos., living with James Keen, age 84,
Shipwright, in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Census: 1870: Samson, Aurora O., æ 35, M., W., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $500, b. MA, 21;
Louisa M., 29, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Elva C., 9, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended
School; Janette M., 7, F., W., attendng School, b. MA, attended School; Chester C., 4, M., W., At
Home, b. MA; Edw. F., 2, M., W., b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Aurora O., W., M., æ 47, Married, Mariner, b. MA, parents b. MA; Louisa M., W., F.,
39, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Jennie M., W/. F., 16, Daughter, Single, at
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edith, W., F., 11, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Sarah, W., F., 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Chester, W., M., 13, Son, Single, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur, W., M., 9, Son, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Willie C., W., M., 7, Son, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Aurora O., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1836, æ 64, Married 41 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA,reads, writes, speaks English; Louisa M., Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1842, Married 41 yrs, bore 9
children, 6 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. 7 mos. Married.

Aurora married Louisa Marla MAGOUNE,  daughter of Asaph MAGOUN and Elizabeth LEWIS, on
15 Oct 1859 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Louisa was born on 1 Mar 1841 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Sep 1900 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

Children from this marriage were:
6916 F i. Anna Maria SAMPSON  was born on 9 Dec 1859 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 27 Jan 1863 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 3.
She never married and had no children.

+ 6917 F ii. Elva Oldham SAMPSON was born on 23 Jul 1861 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1933 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6918 F iii. Jennie Maria SAMPSON  was born on 30 Dec 1863 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Aug 1884 at age 20.

+ 6919 M iv. Chester Aurora SAMPSON was born in Jul 1866 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1966 in Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California at age 100.

6920 F v. Edith S. SAMPSON was born on 1 Sep 1868 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1948 at age 80.

Edith married Harrison L. HOUSE on 15 Jul 1896.

+ 6921 M vi. Arthur Francis SAMPSON was born on 23 Nov 1871 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6922 M vii. William/Willie Clinton SAMPSON  was born on 1 Jan 1873 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts.

6923 M viii. Norton SAMPSON was born on 27 Oct 1865 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 3 Sep 1877 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 11. He never
married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 27 Oct 1876.

6924 F ix. Sarah Standish SAMPSON was born on 19 Jul 1880 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a single shoe scriver living with brother Arthur F. and his
wife Lucy M. Sampson, q.v.

4222.  Mary Janette SAMPSON  (Melzar 2075, Jonathan 823, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born circa 3 Sep 1838 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Sep 1876 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

• Given name: Hutchinson says M. Jeanette.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1865.

• Place of Birth: The record of her son Nathan's birth says that she was born in Medford, but the record of
her death says that she was born in Charleston.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. 6 days. Married.

• Residence: 1860: Following death of father, living with Abisha(age 68)  and Chloe (age 61) Stetson in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Shoefitter.

Mary married Henry Lewis SAMPSON,  son of Nathan SAMPSON and Waity WADSWORTH, on 9
Apr 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 10 Apr 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 8 Jan 1899 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70, and was buried in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Musician.
1864-1870: Postmaster.
1880: Musician.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Henry L., æ 41, M., W., Postmaster, Value of Personal Property $100, b. MA,
21; M. Jeannett, 31, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Henry L. [Jr.], 4, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Nathan
L., 2, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Henry L., W., M., æ 52, Musician, Disabled, b. MA, parents b. MA; Henry, W., 14,
Son, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Nathan, W., M., 12, Son, at School, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Minnie, W., F., 9, Daughter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Waity, W., F.,
Mother [of Henry L. Sr.], b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 8 mos.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 4186 on Page 796)

4228.  Albert Augustus SAMPSON  (Benjamin Hopkins 2080, Jonathan 823, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Dec 1840 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1861: Grocer.
1862: Clerk.
1870-1880: Bookkeeper.
1900: Manager.
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• Census: 1870: Sampson, Albert A., æ 29, M., W., Bookkeeper, b. MA, 21; Clara W., 29, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. KY; Gertrude, 8, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Edith, 2, F., W., b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Albert A., W., M., æ 39, Married, Bookkeeper, b. MA, parents b. MA; Clarissa, W.,
F., 38, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b.  KY, father b. MA, mother b. OH; Gertrude, W., F., 18,
Daughter, Single, at School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. KY; Edith, W., F., 12, Daughter, Single, at
School, b. MA, father b. MA, mothr b. KY.
1900: Samposn, Albert A., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1840, æ 59, Married 39 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Manager, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Clarissa W., Wife, W., F., b. Dec
1840, 59, Married 39 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. KY, father b. MA, mother b. KY [sic], reads,
writes, speaks English; Edith, Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1868, 32, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. KY, reads, writes, speaks English.

Albert married Clarissa W. EGERY, daughter of William A. EGERY and Susanna UNKNOWN, on
13 Mar 1861 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Clarissa was born circa 1841 in Louisville, Jefferson
Co., Kentucky.

Children from this marriage were:
6925 F i. Gertrude SAMPSON was born on 4 Feb 1862 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: No further information found.

6926 F ii. Edith SAMPSON was born in Apr 1868 in MA.

Edith married Franklin S. LEAVITT, son of Charles B. LEAVITT and Emma D.
UNKNOWN, on 10 Oct 1888 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. The marriage
ended in divorce by 6 Jun 1900. Franklin was born circa 1857 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1888: Merchant.

4242.  Patience Washburn SAMPSON  (Constant Jr. 2084, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Apr 1826 in MA and died after 1863 in Cohasset, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates, the second being 22 Apr 1826.

Patience married John BURNHAM, son of Silas BURNHAM and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 2 Apr 1846 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 1824 in NH.

• Occupation: 1846: Baker.
1850: Laborer.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says circa 1821.

Children from this marriage were:
6927 M i. John BURNHAM Jr. was born on 10 Jan 1847 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6928 M ii. Harvey Sampson BURNHAM was born on 2 Sep 1849 in MA.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson must be in error when she says "Sandwich, N. Hm." because the
Federal Census of Kingston in 1850 lists Harvey as being 8 months old on 31 August 1850,
the day the census was taken, and born in MA.

6929 M iii. Henry BURNHAM was born on 2 Sep 1854 in Cohasset, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

6930 M iv. Unidentified BURNHAM was born on 3 Jun 1856 and died as an infant.

4254.  Mary T. PETERSON (Mary Wakefield SAMPSON 2086, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Sep 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Adoniram J. FISH Int. 4 Sep 1842 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Adoniram was
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born circa 1823 in MA.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Judson [sic], æ 27, M., Carpenter, b. MA; Mary T., 24, F., b. MA;Thomas J., 2, M., b.
MA; George, 3/12, M., b. MA.
1860: A. J. Fish, æ 38, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $200, Value of Personal Estate $200, b.
MA; Mary T., 35, F., b. MA; Thos. J., 12, M., b. MA, attended school; Geo. E., 10, M., b. MA,
attended school; Samuel L. Seaver, 26, M., Machinist, Value of Real Esteete $700, Value of Personal
Estate $300, b. MA.
1870: Fish, Adoniram J., æ 46, M., W., Carpenter, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA, over 21;
Mary T., 43, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Thomas J., 22, M., W., Machine/Nail maker, b. MA;
George E., 20, M., W., Apprentice Moulder, b. MA; Gammons, Leonard, 24, M., W., Tinman, Value of
Real Estate $1500, Value of Personal Estate $200,b. MA, over 21.

Children from this marriage were:
6931 M i. Thomas J. FISH was born circa 1848 in MA.

6932 M ii. George E. FISH was born circa May 1850 in MA.

4255.  Lydia J. PETERSON (Mary Wakefield SAMPSON 2086, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 May 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married David D. RAYMOND on 13 Feb 1848. David was born circa 1825 in MA.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: David D. Raymond [living with father-in-law], 25, M., Shoemaker, b, MA; Lydia J., 23,
F., b. MA; Samuel P., 1/12, b. MA;James L. Washburn, 19, M., Shoemaker, b. MA.
 

The child from this marriage was:
6933 M i. Samuel P. RAYMOND was born circa Jul 1850 in MA.

4257.  Elizabeth W. PETERSON (Mary Wakefield SAMPSON 2086, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jan 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Elizabeth married Thomas ALDEN on 6 Mar 1851. Thomas was born circa 1828 in MA.

• Census: 1860: Thomas Alden, æ 32, M., Teamster, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Elizabeth,
28, F., b. MA; Mercy A., 8, F., b. MA, attended school; Alice T, 2, F.; Benjamin, 1/12, M., b. MA.
1870: Alden, Thomas, æ 42, M., W., House Dealer, Value of Real Estate $1500, Value of Personal
Estate $600, b. MA, 21; Elizabeth W., 39, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Mercy, 18, F., W., no
occupation, b. MA; Alice T., 12, F., W., at School, b. MA; Benjamin, 10, M., W., at School, b. MA;
Annie, 7, F., W., at School, b. MA; Martha C., 3, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Thomas, 1/12, M., W., at
Home, b. MA; Merritt, Lydia A., 40, F., W., no Occupation, b. MA.
1880: Alden, Thomas, W., M., æ 52, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth W., W., F., 50,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Benjamin, W., M., 20, Son, Single, Farmer, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Annie, W., F., 17, Daughter, Single, no Trade, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Martha C., W., F., Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b, MA, parents b. MA;Thomas
Jr., W., M., 10, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
6934 F i. Mercy A. ALDEN was born circa 1852 in MA.

6935 F ii. Alice T. ALDEN was born circa 1858 in MA.

6936 M iii. Benjamin ALDEN was born circa May 1860 in MA.

6937 F iv. Annie ALDEN was born circa 1863 in MA.
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6938 F v. Martha C. ALDEN was born circa 1867 in MA.

6939 M vi. Thomas ALDEN was born circa May 1870.

4281.  Thomas Edwin BRASTOW  (Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Aug 1835 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died on 9 Dec 1905 in
Rockport, Knox Co., Maine at age 70.

• Occupation: 1860: College student.
1870: Clergyman.
1880: Merchant.
1900: Ice dealer.
 

• Census: 1870: [Living with Henry W. Drinkwater and wife Nellie L.] Brastow, Thomas, æ 34, M., W.,
Clergyman, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. ME, 21; Sarah L., 28, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME;
Fanny E., 3, F., W., b. ME.
1880: Brastow, Thomas, W., M., æ 44, Married, Merchant, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. ME [sic];
Sarah L., W., F., 39, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; fanny C., W., F., 12,
Daughter, Single, at School, b. ME, parents b. ME; William T., W., M., 5, Son, Single, b. ME, parents
b. ME.
1900: Brastow, Thomas E., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1835, æ 64, Married 31 yrs., b. ME, father b. ME,
mother b. MA, Ice Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Sarah C., Wife,
W., F., b. Nov 1840, 59, Married 31 yrs., bore 1 child [sic], 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads,
writes, speaks English; Amesbruy, Frances E., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1868, 31, Married 7 yrs., bore 0
children, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Stanley, Son-in-Law, W., M., b. Aug,
1869, 30, Married 7 yrs, b. ME, parents b. ME, Master Mariner, reads, writes, speaks English.

Thomas married Frances Elizabeth CARLETON, daughter of William CARLETON and Phebe H.
LORING, on 25 Sep 1865 in Camden, Knox Co., Maine. Frances was born on 14 Feb 1837 in Rockport, Knox
Co., Maine and died in 1867 at age 30.

The child from this marriage was:
6940 F i. Frances/Fanny E. BRASTOW was born in Jun 1868 in ME, died in 1938 at age 70, and

was buried in Carleton Cemetery, Rockport, Knox Co., ME.

• Year of Birth: Shaw says 1867.

Frances/Fanny married Capt. Stanley AMESBURY circa 1893. Stanley was born in Aug
1869 in ME and died on 22 Jan 1905 at age 35.

• Date of Birth: Shaw says 12 Aug 1868.

• Occupation: 1900: Master mariner.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Frances as living with in-laws Thomas E. and Sarah
C. Brastow, q.v.
1910: Not located.

Frances/Fanny next married Ralph Westbrook CARLETON on 18 Jan 1910 in Rockport,
Knox Co., Maine. Ralph was born on 31 Mar 1861, died 11 Apr1927 at age 66, and was
buried in Carleton Cemetery, Rockport, Knox Co., ME.

• Civic service: A Democrat who served in the Maine state house of representatives for Knox
Co. 1919-1920.

Thomas next married Sarah Loring CARLTON, daughter of William CARLETON and Phebe H.
LORING, on 29 Jan 1869 in Camden, Knox Co., Maine. Sarah was born in Nov 1840 in ME and died in 1909 at
age 69.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 6941 M i. William/Willie Thomas BRASTOW  was born on 15 Sep 1874 in ME.

4282.  James B. BRASTOW (Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Dec 1837 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died between 4 Jun 1880 and 12 Jun
1900 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Wood turner.
1870: Works at organ factory.

• Census: 1870: Brastow, Ja[me]s B., æ 33, M., W., Works at Organ Factory, Value of Real Estate
$4,000, Value of Personal Estate $800, , b. ME, 21; May M., 30, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME;
Charles Simon Jr., 20, M., W., Works at Organ Factory, b. ME.
1880: Brastow, James B., W., M., æ 42, Married, Works at Organ Factory, b. ME, father b. ME, mother
b. MA; May M., W., F., 39, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Mabel F., W., F., 9,
Adopted Daughter, Single, b. MA, father b. "can't learn", mother b. MA.

James married May M. CHAPIN, daughter of William CHAPIN and Maary FOWLER,. May was born
on 6 Aug 1840 in Orrington, Penobscot Co., Maine, died on 13 Oct 1908 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts at age 68, and was buried on 18 Oct 1908 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1900: House keeper.

• Census: 1900: Brastow, May M., Roomer, W., F., b. Aug 1840, æ 59. Widow, bore 0 children, b. ME,
father b. MA [sic?], mother b. ME [sic?], House Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
6942 F i. Mabel F. BRASTOW was born circa 1871 in MA.

• Misc.: Adopted.

4283.  Maria E. BRASTOW (Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Jun 1840 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died in 1904 in Brewer, Penobscot Co.,
Maine at age 64.

• Occupation: 1860: Teacher.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with son Walter as living with Lydia Hodges, age 63, perhaps Maria's
mother-in-law. It is unclear if the Thomas Hodges, sailor, age 34, listed immediately following Lydia is
also the husband of 30 year old Maria E.
1880: Enumerated with son Walter C. as living with parents Brazier and Maria S. Brastow, q.v.
1900: Hodges, Maria E., Head, W., F., b. Jun 1840, æ 59, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. ME,
father b. ME, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Walter C., Son, W., M., b.
Feb 1870, 30, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Machinist, reads, writes, speaks English.

Maria married Thomas Gifford HODGES, son of Thomas HODGES and Lydia WEEKS, on 29 Oct
1868 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine. Thomas was born on 27 Nov 1836 in ME and died Psss. bef. 1880 at
age 44.

The child from this marriage was:
6943 M i. Walter C. HODGES was born in Feb 1870 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Machinist.
1910: Lumber mills machinist.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as living with mother Maria E., q.v.
1910: [Enumerated at home of Allen and Susan M. Herrick.] Hodges, Walter C., Boarder,
M., W., 40, Married 5 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Lumber Mills Machinist,
reads, writes. [No wife listed.]
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Walter married Unidentified UNKNOWN circa 1905.

4284.  Frederick Herbert BRASTOW (Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Nov 1842 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died in 1931 in Brewer,
Penobscot Co., Maine at age 89.

• Occupation: 1860: Farm laborer.
1870-1900: Miller.
1910: Grain miller.
1920: Flour mill proprietor.
1930: Retired.
 

• Census: 1880: Brastow, Fredric [sic] H., W., M, æ 38, Married, Miller, b. ME, father b. ME, mother
b. MA; Annie P., W., F., 29, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Estelle M., W.,
F., 7, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME; Annie
L., W., F., 4, Daughter, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Brastow, Fred H., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1842, æ 57, Married 28 yrs., b. ME, father b. ME,
mother b. MA, Miller - Merchant, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Annie P.,
Wife, W., F. b. Mar 1852, 48, Married 28 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME,
reads, writes, speaks English; Royce W., Son, W., M., b. Oct 1885, 14, Single, b. ME,, parents b. ME,
at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Page, Frannie W., Servant, W., F., b. Jul 1846, 53, Single, b.
ME, parents b. ME, Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Brastow, Fredrick H., Head, M., W., æ 67, Married 40 yrs., b. ME, father b. ME, mother b.
MA, speaks English, Grain Mill Miller, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Annie P., Wife, F., W.,
58, Married 40 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes;
Royce W., Son, M., W., 24, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Paper Mill Draftsman,
reads, writes.
1920: Brastow, Frederick, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 77, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Flour Mill Proprietor; Annie, Wife, F., W., reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Brastow, Royce [son], Head, M., W., 34, Married,
reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Flour Mill Proprietor; Nina, Wife, F., W., 29,
Married, Immigrated 1913, Naturalized 1913, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks
English; Verna Estelle, Daughter, F., W., 2 3/12, Single, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. Canada.
1930: Brastow, Fred H., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000. Owns Radio, M., W., æ 87, Married at
29, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Retired, non-Vet; Annie P.,
F., W., 77, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Royce W., Rents
Home at $15/mo., M., W., 44, Married at 28, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Paint Co[mpany] Salesman, non-Vet; Nina M., Wife, F., W., 42, Married at 26, reads & writes, b.
Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1913, Naturalized 1906, speaks English; Verna E., Daughter,
F., w., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. Canada, speaks
English.

Frederick married Annie Priscilla SEVERANCE, daughter of George N. SEVERANCE and Eliza A.
GOODWIN, circa 1872. Annie was born on 3 Mar 1851 in Orrington, Penobscot Co., Maine, died on 24 Dec
1930 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 79, and was buried in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine.

• Year of Birth: Federal  Census of 1900 says 1852.

• Place of Death: Possibly Surry, Penobscot Co., ME.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6944 F i. Mary Estelle BRASTOW was born on 9 Jan 1872 in ME and died in Sep 1918 at age 46.

+ 6945 F ii. Annie Louise BRASTOW was born on 13 Mar 1876 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine, died
on 9 Apr 1937 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 61, and was buried on 11 Apr 1937 in
Oak Hill Cemetery, Brewer, Maine.
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+ 6946 M iii. Royce Wilmont BRASTOW was born on 28 Dec 1885 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine
and died in 1930 in Orrington, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 45.

4285.  Lucy P. BRASTOW (Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Dec 1844 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died in 1906 in Sherman, Aroostook
Co., Maine at age 62.

Lucy married Hiram G. SLEEPER on 15 Aug 1872 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine. Hiram was born in Sep
1840 in ME.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 6947 F i. Anna Maria SLEEPER was born in Sep 1873 in ME and died before 1920.

4287.  George Clifford BRASTOW  (Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Jan 1850 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine, died on 18 Dec 1882 in
Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 32, and was buried in Oak Hill Cemetery, Brewer, Maine.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census sys Nov 1843.

• Place of Death: Possibly Rockport, Knox Co., ME.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Miller.
 

• Census: 1880: Brastow, Geo[rge] C., W., M., æ 30, Married, Miller, b. ME, parents b. ME; Gertrude B.,
W., F., 22, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Pierce, Sarah D., W., F., 54, Boarder
[mother-in-law], Widow, at Home, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME; Brastow, Frank C., W., M., 2,
son, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Pierce, Walter H., W., M., 25, Boarder [brother-in-law], Single,
Sailor, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Brastow, George C., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1843, æ 56, Widower, [wife] bore 1 child, 1 survives,
b. ME, parents b. ME, Wood Turning Proprietor, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home; Pierce,
Sarah D., Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Aug 1826, 73, Widow, b 2 children, 1 survives, b. ME, father b.
MA, mother b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;Jamison, Eva M., Servant, W., F., b. Jan 1879, 21,
Single, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. MA, Servant, reads, writes, speaks Engglish; Brastow, Frank C.,
Son-in-Law [sic], W., M., b. Aug 1879, 20, Single [sic], b. ME, parents b. ME, Electric Co[mpany]
Cashier, reads, writes, speaks English.

George married Gertrude Bartlett PIERCE, daughter of Nathaniel Howes PIERCE  and Sarah
BARTLETT,. Gertrude was born on 5 Apr 1858 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died between 1 Jun 1880
and 12 Jun 1900.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 6948 M i. Frank Clifford BRASTOW was born on 25 Aug 1878 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine

and died on 22 May 1945 in Bellows Falls, Windham Co., Vermont at age 66.

4314.  Seth Lincoln JONES (Seth JONES 2097, Deborah SAMPSON 825, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1825 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1885 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

Seth married Louisa Jane CHANDLER in 1849. Louisa was born in 1828 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1895 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 6949 F i. Louisa Lincoln JONES was born in May 1855 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1949 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 94.

4317.  Ada Fessenden GIFFORD  (Edmund GIFFORD 2103, Mary/Polly SAMPSON 827, Judah 213, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Aug 1842 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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Ada married Daniel SAMPSON.

The child from this marriage was:
6950 M i. 2 Children SAMPSON.

• Sex: Unknown.

4319.  Charles Frederick GIFFORD  (Edmund GIFFORD 2103, Mary/Polly SAMPSON 827, Judah 213, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Jun 1847 in Elgin, IL and died in 1895 at age 48.

• Occupation: 1870: Printer.
1880: Editor & printer.
1900: Newspaper editor.
1910: "Own income."

• Biographical: The Tampico Tornado was established in the centennial year, the first issue bearing date
May 4, 1876. A.D. Hill and Charles F. Gifford were the publishers and proprietors. During the first
year the paper was printed at Prophetstown. Mr. Gifford at the expiration of that time became sole
proprietor, purchased an outfit and commenced its publication at Tampico. The paper met with good
success from its commencement, securing a good paying list of subscribers and being well patronized
by the business men of the place. While probably not being able to destroy with its breath like the
physical manifestation of the tornado, it is yet a power in the community in which it exists, Mr.
Gifford being a born newpaper man. (Transcribed from Portrait & Biographical Album of Whiteside
County, 1885) He managed the newspaper until 1902. It continued until 31 Dec 1966.
(http://wside.k12.il.us/tes/tornado.html)
 
 

• Granddaughter: The 1910 Census lists a granddaughter Gwendolyn Stewert, age 11, living with Charles
F. and mary Gifford. A search of the 1900 and 1920 census fails to find this child. Which daughter was
the mother is unknown.

Charles married Mary J. UNKNOWN. Mary was born circa 1848 in NY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6951 M i. Harry L. GIFFORD was born in Mar 1870 in IL.

6952 F ii. Aggie ? GIFFORD was born circa 1871 in IL.

6953 F iii. Ellie ? GIFFORD was born circa 1876 in IL.

6954 F iv. Mabel L. GIFFORD was born circa 1876 in IL.

6955 M v. Arthur L. GIFFORD was born in Aug 1880 in IL.

• Occupation: 1900: Printer.

6956 M vi. Jullian ? L. GIFFORD was born in Jul 1883 in IL.

6957 M vii. Gordon ? GIFFORD was born in Aug 1887 in IL.

4327.  Stephen W. GIFFORD (Stephen Nye GIFFORD Esq. 2104, Mary/Polly SAMPSON 827, Judah 213, Miles 

38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1861 in MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Clerk in office.
1900: Salesman.
1920: Paint salesman.

Stephen married Ella C. UNKNOWN. Ella was born in Mar 1859 in MA.
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Children from this marriage were:
6958 M i. Stephen W. GIFFORD Jr. was born in Feb 1884 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Wool merchant.

6959 F ii. Florence W. GIFFORD was born in Jun 1887 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: (?) hospital.

6960 M iii. Chandler GIFFORD was born in Aug 1888 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Investment salesman.

6961 M iv. Robert G. GIFFORD was born in Dec 1893 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Landscape artist.

4330.  Carlton Sprague GIFFORD  (Stephen Nye GIFFORD Esq. 2104, Mary/Polly SAMPSON 827, Judah 213,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jun 1876.

• Occupation: 1900: Salesman.
1920-1930: Bank clerk.

Carlton married Raymah/Ramah DOWSE, daughter of Charles F. DOWSE and Unidentified UNKNOWN, 
on 16 May 1909. Raymah/Ramah was born circa 1877 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
6962 F i. Rosamond GIFFORD was born prob. 24 Mar 1910 in MA and died prob. 19 Jul 1997 in

Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 87. She never married and had no children.

4333.  Ada M. WRIGHT (Ruth B. SAMPSON 2105, Nathaniel F. 828, Judah 213, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1854 in East Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 19 Apr 1930.

• Residence: 1900: Enumerated in Census as living with son-in-law William G. and daughter Flora G.
Pike, q.v.
1910: Enumerated in Census as living with son Herbert W. and his wife Grace M. Nute, q.v.
1920: Not located. If she is in fact the Ada who married Walter Brooks, neither were found in the
Census.
1930: Back again with son Herbert W. and his wife Grace, q.v.,  and apparently using her first
husband's surname .The common enumerator practice of not writing the surname for each of the family
members having the same surname but rather using either a ditto mark or a long dash (here a long dash)
- or perhaps the enumerator failed to get "Brooks" assuming that Herbert's mother would have his
surname. Note that the Ada who married Walter Brooks is lasted as a divorcee.
 

• Marital Status: A divorcee, this being her 2nd marriage.

Ada married Charles H. NUTE, son of Jocham NUTE and Tryphosa UNKNOWN, on 7 Mar 1872 in
Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce by 7 Jun 1900. Charles was born circa
1851 in Wareham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
6963 F i. Flora G. NUTE was born in Dec 1872 in prob. Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed in MA VR record of birth. Merely listed as "female" born in 1872
in Abington..

Flora married William G. PIKE, son of Robert J. PIKE and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, 
on 2 Nov 1894 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born in Jul 1856 in
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Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1900: Shoe operative, leather dealer.
1910-1920: Leather dealer.

• Census: 1900: Pike, William G., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1856, æ 43, Married 5 yrs, b. MA,
parents b. ME, Leather Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgaged Home; Flora
G., Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1872, 27, Married 5 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Nute, Ada M., M.[other] in Law, W., F., b. Oct 1854, 45,
Divorced, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Pike, William G., Head, M., W., æ 52, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents b. ME,
speaks English, Leather Dealer, reads, writes, Own Mortgage Free Home; Flora G., Wife,
F., W., 37, Married 15 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes.
1920: Pike, William G., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 62, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English, Leather Dealer; Flora G., Wife, F., W., 45,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Not located.

6964 M ii. Herbert/Bertie W. NUTE was born on 14 Dec 1875 in S. Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1897: Nailer.
1910: [iligible] in shoe factory.
1920 Cutter in shoe factory.
1930: Shoe worker in shoe factory.

• Census: 1900: Not located.
1910: Nute, Herbert W., Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, [illegible] in shoe factory, reads, writes, Own Mortgaged Home; Grace M.,
Wife, F., W., 40, Married 14 yrs, bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Coal Office Book Keeper, reads, writes; Ada M., Mother, F., W., 55, Widow, bore 3
children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b, MA, speaks English, Private Family House work,
reads, writes.
1920: Nute, Herbert W., Head, owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 44, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cutter in Shoe Factory; Grace L., Wife, F.,
W., 48, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Nute, Herbert W., Head, owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 54,
Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Worker in Shoe
Factory, non-Vet; Grace L., Wife, F., W., 57, married at 24, reads & writes, b. ME, parents
b. ME, speaks English; Ada, Mother, F., W., reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.

Herbert/Bertie married Grace M. LIBBY, daughter of John LIBBY and Lizzie
UNKNOWN, on 7 Jul 1897 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Grace was born circa
1874 in Prospect, Waldo Co., Maine. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1897: Teacher.
1910: Coal office bookkeeper.

6965 F iii. Bessie E. NUTE was born circa 9 Oct 1880 in MA and died on 1 Oct 1881 in S. Abington,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 11 mos. 22 days.

Ada next married Walter BROOKS, son of Charles BROOKS and Annie ORDWAY, on 15 Aug 1910 in
Haverhill, Essex Co., Massachusetts. Walter was born circa 1860 in Biddeford, York Co., Maine. They had no
children.
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• Occupation: 1910: Teamster.

• Marital Status: A widower. This his second marriage.

4336.  John Thornton ATSATT (Marcy SAMPSON 2114, Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224,
Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 May 1809 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1899 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

• Occupation: 1845: Pump maker.
1848: Block maker.

• Census: 1880: Atsatt, John T., W., M., æ 70, Married, Grocer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mqry, W., F., 66,
Wife, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Isaiah P., W., M., 32, Son, Single, Grocer, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Mary S., W., F., Daughter, Single, At Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charels J. F., 24, Son,
Single, Grocer, b. MA, parents b. MA.

John married Mary BOLLES, daughter of Samuel E. BOLLES and Maria ELLIS, on 17 Nov 1835 in
Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 24 Jul 1814 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Mar 1898 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 7 mos. 13 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
6966 F i. Mercy/Mary Sampson ATSATT  was born on 4 Dec 1845 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died from 0015 to 19 Jan 1847 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 2. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 1 mo. 12 days. or 1 yr. 1 mo. 15 days.

6967 M ii. Lorenzo Dow ATSATT was born on 6 Aug 1841 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Jan 1843 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. "s" mos. 9 days.

6968 M iii. John ATSATT was born on 5 Dec 1838 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 28 Oct 1848 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 9. He never married
and had no children.

• Age at Death: 9 yrs. 10 mos. 23 days or 13 yrs. 10 mos. 14 days.[the first is more likely.
SBCWJR]

+ 6969 M iv. Isaiah Purrington ATSATT was born on 19 Mar 1848 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6970 F v. Mary S. ATSATT was born circa 1852 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married William E. SPARROW Jr., son of William E. SPARROW and Sophronia
S. HOLMES, on 2 Jun 1880 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born
circa 1850 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Clerk.

+ 6971 M vi. John Charles Freemont ATSATT was born on 23 Aug 1856 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4337.  Edward S. ATSATT (Marcy SAMPSON 2114, Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 May 1812 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 9 Nov 1866 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 54.
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• Occupation: 1856: Merchant.
1866: hardware dealer.

• Age at Death: 54 yrs. Married.

Edward married Caroline WASHBURN. Caroline was born in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
6972 M i. Edward L. ATSATT was born on 25 Aug 1849 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

died on 5 Jul 1887 in Holyoke, Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age 37, and was buried in
Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1887: Factory operative.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. Married.

Edward next married Cynthia B. HITCHMAN, daughter of Solomon HITCHMAN and Unknown, on
11 May 1856 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Cynthia was born circa 1818 in Rochester, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died prob. 1892 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

4338.  Sarah Ann ATSATT (Marcy SAMPSON 2114, Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON
Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Sep 1815 in Long Plain,
Acushnet, New Bedford, MA, died on 20 Apr 1904 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88, and
was buried on 23 Apr 1904 in Cushing Cemetery, Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs. 6 mos. 22 days. Widow. Husband: "James LeBaron."

Sarah married James LeBARON, son of John Allen LeBARON and Abby PHILLIPS, on 1 Nov 1832.
James was born on 25 Mar 1811 and died on 3 Mar 1884 at age 72.

Children from this marriage were:
6973 M i. John Allen LeBARON was born on 24 Oct 1834 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6974 F ii. Abby Phillips LeBARON was born on 5 Jul 1836 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Feb 1894 at age 57.

Abby married William LeBaron HUBBARD, son of Philip G. HUBBARD and Eliza
LeBARON,. William was born on 29 Jun 1835 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 13 Jan 1898 at age 62. They had no children.

• Residence: Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

• Occupation: 1886: Farmer.

+ 6975 M iii. Edward S. LeBARON was born on 28 Oct 1838 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Mar 1891 at age 52.

6976 F iv. Mary Purrington LeBARON was born on 9 Nov 1841 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 2 Dec 1904 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63,
and was buried on 5 Dec 1904 in Cushing Cemetery, Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 22 days. Widow. Husband: "William L. Hubbard."

Mary married Alfred K. CROSBY.

Mary next married William LeBaron HUBBARD, son of Philip G. HUBBARD and
Eliza LeBARON, on 4 May 1886 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
William was born on 29 Jun 1835 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13
Jan 1898 at age 62. They had no children.
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• Residence: Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

• Occupation: 1886: Farmer.

+ 6977 M v. William H. LeBARON was born on 18 Sep 1845 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6978 M vi. Thomas B. LeBARON was born on 1 Sep 1850 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died young. He never married and had no children.

+ 6979 M vii. James B. LeBARON was born on 10 Dec 1855 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4354.  Lucy Fearing MAYBERRY  (Lucy W. FEARING 2130, Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Jul 1817, died on 24 Jul 1835 at age 17, and was buried in
Riverview Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV.

Lucy married George Washington KINCHELOE  on 3 Jul 1834 in Wood Co., WV. George was born on 26
Mar 1806, died on 22 May 1840 at age 34, and was buried in Riverview Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co.,
WV.

Children from this marriage were:
6980 F i. Lucy Fearing KINCHELOE was buried in Riverview Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co.,

WV.

Lucy married James Monroe JACKSON Sr., son of Judge John Jay JACKSON Sr. 
and Emma G. BEESON, on 16 Feb 1864 in Wood Co., WV. James was born on 3 Dec
1825, died on 14 Feb 1901 in Parkersburg, Wood Co., West Virginia at age 75, and was
buried in Riverview Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV.

6981 U ii. Unidentified KINCHELOE died as an infant and was buried in Riverview Cemetery,
Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV.

4355.  George MAYBERRY (Lucy W. FEARING 2130, Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jul 1819 in OH, died on 19 Jul 1870 at age 51, and was
buried in Riverview Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: George Mayberry, æ 31, M., Farmer, b. OH; Frances E., 25, F., b. VA; William H[enry].,
4, M., b. VA; Georgte R[obert]., 2, M., b. VA; Clara F., 10/12, b. VA.
1860: Geo. Mayberry, æ 40, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $20.000, Value of Personal Estate
$2,895, B. OH; Frances E., 37, F., b. VA; Henry, 15, M., b. VA, attended School; Geo. R., 14, M., b.
VA, attended School; Clara F., 10, F., b. VA, attended School; Julia, 6, F., b. VA, attended School;
Sophia, 3, F., b. VA; John P., 4/12, b. VA.
1870: Enumerated along with his children Henry and Sophia as living with his widowed mother Lucy,
q.v.

George married Frances Elizabeth KINCHELOE on 14 Oct 1841 in Wood Co., WV. Frances was born on 19
May 1823, died on 11 Sep 1865 in Parkersburg, Wood Co., West Virginia at age 42, and was buried in
Riverview Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV.

• Date of Death: WV Vital Records say 16 Sep 1865 at Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV

Children from this marriage were:
6982 F i. Lucy MAYBERRY was born on 12 Sep 1842, died on 16 Aug 1843, and was buried in

Riverview Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV. She never married and had no children.

+ 6983 M ii. William Henry MAYBERRY was born in Mar 1845 in VA/WV and died between 25 Jun
1900 and 23 Apr 1910.
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+ 6984 M iii. George Robert MAYBERRY was born in Oct 1847 in Wood Co., VA/WV and died
between 1 Jun 1900 and 19 Apr 1910.

6985 F iv. Clara F. MAYBERRY was born circa Nov 1849 in Wood Co., VA/WV.

6986 F v. Julia MAYBERRY was born circa 4 Sep 1853 in Wood Co., WV and died on 12 Feb 1873
in Parkersburg, Wood Co., West Virginia at age 19. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 19 yrs. 5 mos. 8 days. At home of grandmother, Mrs. J. Mayberry. Daughter
of George and Fanny Mayberry.

+ 6987 F vi. Sophia Willis MAYBERRY was born on 11 Sep 1856 in Wood Co., VA/WV.

6988 M vii. John P. MAYBERRY was born on 3 Mar 1860 in Wood Co., VA/WV.

4357.  Paul FEARING (Henry FEARING 2131, Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1826 in OH.

• Occupation: 1860-1900: Farmer.
1910: Own income.
 

• Census: 1860: P[aul] Fearing, æ 26, M., Farmering, Value of Real Estate $16,000, Value of Personal
Estate $500, b. OH; H[enry] D., 22, M., Farming, Value of Real Estate $16,000, Value of Personal
Estate $500, b. OH; Mrs. J. Marks, 75, F., Value of Personal Estate $100, b. KY. {Mrs. Marks son
appears to be living on the next door farm.]
1870: Fearing, Paul, æ [illegible], M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $9,000, Value of Personal
Estate $2,000, b. OH, 21; Louisa, 25, F., W., K[eeping] House, b. OH; Harvey [sic] L., 3, M., W., b.
IL; Edgar D., 1, M., W., b. IL; Nelson, Nels, 23, M., W., Works on Farm, b. Sweden, parents foreign
born.
1880: Fearing, Paul, W., M., æ 54, Married, Farmer, b. OH, parents b. OH; Louisa B., W., F., 35,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. OH, father b. NY, mother b. OH; Hary [sic] L., W., M., 14, Son,
Single, Works at Home, attended School, b. IL, parents b. OH; Edgar D., W., M., 11, Single, Works at
Home, attended School, b. IL, parents b. OH; Nannie, W., F., 7, Daughter, Works at Home [sic],
attended School, b. IL, parents b. OH; Kinney, George, W., M., 19, Servant, Single, Works on Farm, b.
IN, father b. OH, mother unknown.
1900: Fearing, Paul, Head, W., M., b. Jun 1826, á 73, Married 35 yrs., b. OH, parents b. OH, Farmer,
reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Louisa, Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1844, 55,
Married 35 yrs., bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. OH, father b. NY, mother b. OH, reads, writes, speaks
English; Hickman, G., A., Son-in-Law, W., M., b. Aug 1868, 31, Married 2 yrs., b. IL, parents b. OH,
Hardware Merchant, reads, writes, speaks English; Hickman, Nannie M., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov
1872, 27, Married 2 yrs., bore 0 children, b. IL, parents b. OH, reads, writes, speaks English; Bassett,
Nancy, Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Feb 1818, 82, Widow, bore 8 children,5 survive, b. OH, parents b.
VA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Fearing, Paul, Head, M., W., æ 83, Married 45 yrs., b. OH, parents b OH, speaks English, Own
Income, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Louisa B., Wife, F., W., 65, Married 45 yrs., bore 4
children, 3 survive, b. OH, father b. NY, mother b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Hickman,
George A., Son-in-Law, M., W., 40, Married 12 yrs., b. IL, parents b. OH, Retail Hardware Dealer,
reads, writes; Nannie M., Daughter, F., W., 37, Married 12 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. IL, parents
b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Louise, Granddaughter, F., W., 1, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL.
 

Paul married Louisa BASSETT, daughter of Unidentified BASSETT and Nancy UNKNOWN, circa 1865.
Louisa was born in Dec 1844 in OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 6989 M i. Harry L. FEARING was born circa 1867 in IL.

+ 6990 M ii. Edgar D. FEARING was born in Jan 1869 in IL.
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+ 6991 F iii. Nannie FEARING was born in Nov 1872 in IL.

6992 U iv. Unidentified FEARING died before 8 Jun 1900.

4359.  Henry D. FEARING Jr. (Henry FEARING 2131, Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Sep 1831 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio and died between
4 May 1910 and 20 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1860: Farmer.
1870: M[ake]r[?] of Pelham (?) [1 illegible word] hats & [illegible word].
1880: Straw hat m[anu]f[acturin]g.
1900: None.
1910: Own income.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated as a 22 year old farmer living with brother Paul Fearing, q.v.
1870: Fearing, Henry D., æ 38, M., W., M[ake]r[?] of Pelham (?) [1 illegible word] Hats & [illegible
word], Value of Real Estate $8,000, Value of Personal Estate $4,000, b. OH, 21; Amelia G., 38, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. MA; Laura J., 8, F., W., at School, b. IL, McGee, Christina, 26, F., W., Servant, b.
Ireland, parents foreign born, can't write.
1880: Fearing, Henry D., W., M., æ 48, Married, Straw Hat M[anu]f[acturin]g, b. OH, parents b. OH;
Amelia H., W., F., 48, Wife, married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. CT; Laura, W., F., 18,
Daughter, Single, at Home, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. MA; Sullivan, Joanna, W., F., 27,
Servant,Single, Domestic Service, b. MA, parents b. Ireland; Sullivan, Catherine, W., F., 25, Servant,
Single, Domestic Service, b. MA, parents b. Ireland.
1900: Fearing, Henry D., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1831, æ 68, Widower, b. OH, parents b. OH, reads,
writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Norton, Sarah E., Sister, W., F., b. Mar 1829, 71,
Widow, bore 0 children, b. OH, parents b. OH, reads, writes, speaks English; Bowles, Dora M.,
Servant, W., F., b. Apr 1871, 29, Single, b. VT, parents b. VT, Housekeeper, reads, writes, speaks
English; Calvay, Mary V., Servant, W., F., b. Aug 1880, 19, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland,
Immigrated 1899, here 1 yr., Kitchen Girl, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Fearing, Henry D., Head, M., W., æ 78, Married(2) 7 yrs., b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks
English, Own Income, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Dora B., Wife, F., W., 39, Married(1)
7 yrs., bore 0 children, b. VT, parents b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Norton, Sarah E., Sister, F.,
W., 81, Widow, bore 0 children, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Bowles, Paul D.,
Brother-in-Law, M., W., 9, Single, b. VT, father b. NY, mother b. VT, attended School; Bowles, Ruth
H., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 15, Single, b. VT, father b. NY, mother b. VT, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Nash, Ruth E., Servant, F., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Private Family Servant, reads, writes, attended School.

Henry married Amelia G. HILLS, daughter of Leonard HILLS and Amelia GAY, on 2 Nov 1860 in
Amherst, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts. Amelia was born circa 12 Feb 1832 in Amherst, Hampshire Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Jan 1899 in Amherst, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

• Age at Death: 66 yrs. 11 mos. 3 days. Maiden name Hills, wife of Henry D. Fearing.

The child from this marriage was:
6993 F i. Laura C. FEARING was born circa 1862 in IL.

Laura married Unidentified UNKNOWN in 1884 in Amherst, Hampshire Co.,
Massachusetts.

Henry next married Dora M. BOWLES circa 1903. Dora was born in Apr 1871 in VT.

• Occupation: 1900: Servant to future husband Henry D. Fearing.

• Census: 1920: Fearing, Dora, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, F., W., æ 48, Widow, reads, writes, b, VT,
parents b. NY, speaks English; Norton, Sarah, Sister-in-Law, F., W., 90, Widow, reads, writes, b. OH,
parents b. OH, speaks English; Bowles, Paul, Brother, M., W., 19, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. VT, father b. NY, mother b. VT; Warren, Grace, Boarder, F., W., 36, Single, reads, writes, b.
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ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, State College Stenographer; Hadfield, Lillian, Boarder, F., W., 25,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. US, speaks English, lodger.
1930: Fearing, Dora B., Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, F., W., æ 59, Widow, reads & writes, b.
VT, parents b. NY, speaks English [Three lodgers listed.]

4360.  Caroline "Carey" L. FEARING  (Henry FEARING 2131, Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Apr 1835 in OH and died after 20 Apr 1910.

• Census: 1900-1910: Enumerated at home of daughter Caroline and son-in-law Charles G. Dawes, q.v.

Caroline married William H. BLYMYER on 6 Jun 1855 in Washington Co., OH. William was born circa
1828 in PA.

• Occupation: 1870: Agricultural implement dealer.
1880: Manufacturer.

• Census: 1870: Blymyer, William H., æ 42, W., W., Agricultural Implement Dealer, b. PA, 21; Caroline,
36, F., W., Keeping House, b. OH; Ella, 10, F., W., at School, b. OH, attended School; Carrie, 4, F., W.,
b. OH;De Haven, Hannah L., 38, F., W., Seamstress, b. PA; West, Mary A., 24, F., W., Domestic
Servant, b. Hanover, parents foreign born; Wallace, Hallie, 13, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. VA; Smith,
Emanuel, 39, M., W., Hostler, b. VA, can't write, 21.
1880: Bylmyre [sic], W[illiam] H., æ 50, Married, Manufacturer, b. PA, parents b. PA; C[aroline] L.,
W. F., 46, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. OH, parents b. OH; E[lla] M., W., F., 20, Daughter,
Single, at Home, b. OH, father b. PA, mother b. OH; Carrie D., W., F., 14, Daughter, Single, at School,
b. OH, father b. PA, mother b. OH; Smith, Emanuel, W., M., 50, Servant, Married, Servant, can't read
or write, b. VA, parents b. VA; Burne, Bridget, W., F., 20, Servant, Single, Servant, b. Ireland, parents
b. Ireland; Coyne, Maria, W., F., 15, Single, Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland.
 

Children from this marriage were:
6994 F i. Ella BLYMER was born circa 1860 in OH.

+ 6995 F ii. Caroline "Carrie" "Caro" Dana BLYMER  was born in Feb 1868 in Waterford,
Washington Co., Ohio, died in 1957 at age 89, and was buried in Rosehill Cemetery,
Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

4365.  Austin B. REGNIER (Elizabeth BARBER 2135, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1838 in OH.

• Occupation: 1880: Fire insurance agent.

• Census: 1860: Not located.
1870: Not located.
1880: Regnier, Austin B., W., M., æ 42, Married, Fire Insurance Agent, b. OH, father b. NY, mother b.
OH; Eunice E., W., F., 39, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. OH, father b. NY, mother b. CT; Austin B
[Jr.], W., M., 18, Son, Single, App[rentice] Jeweler, attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH; Louis E.,
W., M., 16, Son, Single, at Home, attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH; Eunice A., W., F., 14,
Daughter, Single, at Home, attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH; Mary E., W., F., 10,
Daughter,Single, at Home, attended School, b. IL, parents b. OH; David A., W., M., 9, Son, Single,
attended School, b. IL, parents b. OH; Felix, W., M., 7, Son, Single, attended School, b. IL, parents b.
OH; Gertrude H., W., F., 5, Daughter, Single, b. IL, parents b. OH; Felix, W., M., 71, Father,
Married/Widower, Physician, b. NY, father b. France, mother b. CT; Earl, W., M., 17, Half-Brother,
Single, attending School, b. OH, father b. NY, mother b. OH.

Austin married Eunice E. UNKNOWN. Eunice was born circa 1841 in OH.
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Children from this marriage were:
6996 M i. Austin B. REGNIER Jr. was born on 20 Nov 1861 in OH and died on 16 Dec 1949 in Los

Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age 88.

• Occupation: 1880: App[rentice] jeweler.
1900: Jeweler.
1920-1930: Apartment manager.

• Census: 1895: A. B. Regnier, æ 33, M., W., b. OH: Thrsa [sic], 29, F., W., b. OH.
1900: Regnier, Austin B., Head, b. Nov 1861, æ [illegible], Married 13 yrs., b. OH, parents
b. OH, Jeweler, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Theresa S., W., F., b. Apr
1865, 35, Married 13 yrs., bore 0 children, b. IA, father b. VT, mother b. IN, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Not located.
1920: Regnier, Austin B., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b. OH,
parents b. OH, speaks English, Apartment Manager; Sarah T., Wife, F., W., 48, Married,
reads, writes, b. IA, father b. VT, mother b. IN, speaks English, Apartment Ass't Manager.
1930: Regnier, Austin B., Head, Rents Home at $50/mo., M., W., æ 69, Married at 29,
reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Apart[ment] House Manager, non-
Vet; Theresa, Wife, F., W., 65, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. IA, parents b. US, speaks
English, Apart[ment] House Assist[ant] M[ana]g[e]r; Anderson, Sarah E., Aunt, F., W., 65
[?], Widow, reads & writes, b. OH, father b. CT, mother b. NY, speaks English; Camp.
Eunice R., Sister, F., W., 64, Widow, married at 20, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH,
speaks English; Hansard, Theodore J., Lodger, M., W., 32, Divorced, reads & writes, b.
TX, father b. GA, mother b. TX, speaks English, Building Contractor, non-Vet; Van
Erchen, Olive, Servant, F., W., 43, Widow, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MI, parents b.
MI, speaks English, Private Family Servant.

Austin married Theresa Sarah UNKNOWN circa 1890. Theresa was born in Apr 1865 in
IA. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1920-1930: Assistant apartment manager.

6997 M ii. Louis E. REGNIER was born circa 1864 in OH.

• Occupation: 1910: Saloon bar tender.
1920: Merchant.
1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Not located. See "Identity" item.
1910: Regnier, Louis E., Head, M., W., æ 47, Married 4 yrs., b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks
English, Saloon Bar Tender, reads, writes, Rents Home; Zona N., Wife, F., W., 38, Married
4 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MO, parents b. TN, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Regnier, L[ouis] E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 56, married, reads, writes, b. OH,
parents b. OH, speaks English, Merchant; Zona, Wife, F., W., 51 [sic], Married, reads,
writes, b. MO, parents b. MO [sic].
1930: Regnier, Louis E., Head, Rents Home at $25.00/mo., M., W., æ 66, Married at
"unknown", reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. US, speaks English, Spanish-American Vet;
Zona N., Wife, F., W., 60, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MO, father b. TN, mother b.
NC [sic], speaks English, Private Family House Keeper.

• Spanish-American War Service: See "Identity."

• Identity: There is another Louis E. Regnier who enlisted in the Army for 3 years on 1 May
1900 who gave his age as 27 years of age and having been born in Marietta, OH and who
was a "newspaper man." He was "retained' upon his 15 May 1903 discharge as a Private
1st Class.  This individual also appears in the 1900 Federal Census for Ft. Leavenworth as
27 and having been born in OH as were his parents. One wonders if he is the same
individual, especially since our Louis E. Regnier can not be found in any other 1900
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Federal Census. Population Schedule, Military Schedule or whatever. Note that "our"
Louis E. Regnier was a Spanish-American War veteran.

Louis married Zona N. UNKNOWN circa 1906. Zona was born circa 1872 in MO. They had
no children.

• Occupation: 1930: Private family housekeeper.

+ 6998 F iii. Eunice A. REGNIER was born in Jun 1865 in OH.

6999 F iv. Mary E. REGNIER was born circa 1870 in IL.

7000 M v. David A. REGNIER was born circa 1871 in IL.

7001 M vi. Felix REGNIER was born circa 1873 in IL.

7002 F vii. Gertrude H. REGNIER was born circa 1875 in IL.

4366.  Felix REGNIER Jr. (Elizabeth BARBER 2135, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jul 1840 in OH and died After 1920 Federal Census.

• Occupation: 1860: Student.
1870-1880: Farmer.
1900: Stockman.
1910: Farmer.
1920: Stock farmer.

• Census: 1870: Regnier, Felix Jr., æ 29, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $10,000, Value of
Personal Estate $5,000, b. OH, 21; Mira, 26, F., W., K[eeping] house, b. NY; Libbie, 5, F., W., b. IL;
Carrie, 4, F., W., b. IL; Iva, 2, F., W., b. IL; Fannie, 7/12, F., W., b. IL in Nov.; O'Haver, Wm., 27, M.,
W., F[arm] Laborer, b. OH, 21; Martin, George, 25, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. NY, 21; Orr, Eliza, 27,
F., W., Domestic S[er]v[an]t, b. Ireland, parents foreign born, can't read or write.
1880: Regnier, F[elix], W., M., æ 39, Married, Farmer, b. OH, parent b. OH; Sally, W., F., 36, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. NY, parents b. NY; Libbie, W., F., 15, Daughter, Single, at School,
attended School, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY; Carrie, W., F., 14, Daughter, Single, at School,
attended School, b. IL, father. OH, mother b. NY; Iva, W., F., 12, Daughter, Single, at School, attended
School, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY; Fannie, W., F., 10, Daughter, Single, at School, attended
School, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY; Sarah, W., F., 8, Daughter, Single, at School, attended
School, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY; George, W., M., 6, Son, Single, at School, attended School,
b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY; Willie, W., M., 4, Son, Single, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b, NY;
Leroy, W., M., 7/12, b. Oct, Son, Single, b., father b. OH, mother b. NY.
1900: Regnier, Felix Jr., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1840, æ 59, Widower, b. OH, father b. NY, mother b.
OH, Stockman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Carrie, Daughter, W., F., b.
Feb, 1866, 34, Single, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English; William, Son,
W., M., b. Oct 1876, 28, Single, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY, Stone Mason, reads, writes, speaks
English; John B., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1883, 17, Single, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY, farm
Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Louis, Son, W., M., b. Jan 1885, 15, Single, b. IL, father b. OH,
mother b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Regnier, Phelix [sic], Head, M., W., æ 69, Widower, b. OH, father b. NY, mother b. OH, speaks
English, Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Carrie, Daughter, F., W., 28 [sic], Single, b.
IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Lucius [sic], Son, M., W., 23, Single, b.
IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY, speaks English, Farmer, reads, writes; Candit, Sarah M.,
Granddaughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. CO, father b. OH, mother b. IL; Thrift, Cha[rle]s, Servant, M., W.,
48, Married, b. TN, parents b. TN, speaks English, Farm Laborer, reads, writes.
1920: Regnier, Felix, Head, Own Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 79, Widower, reads, writes, b. OH,
father b. NY, mother b. OH, speaks English, Stockfarming; Carrie, Daughter, F., W., Age Unknown,
Single, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL, speaks English, Stock Raising; Sarah M.,
Granddaughter, F., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. OH, father b. OH, mother b. IL,
speaks English.
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Felix married Mira UNKNOWN. Mira was born circa 1844 in NY and died between 7 Jun 1880 and 13 Jun
1900.

Children from this marriage were:
7003 F i. Libbie REGNIER was born circa 1865 in IL.

7004 F ii. Carrie REGNIER was born in Feb 1866 in IL.

• Occupation: 1920: Stock raising.

7005 F iii. Iva REGNIER was born circa 1868 in IL.

7006 F iv. Fannie REGNIER was born in Nov 1869 in IL.

7007 F v. Sarah REGNIER was born circa 1872 in IL.

+ 7008 M vi. George Felix REGNIER was born on 15 Oct 1873 in IL.

7009 M vii. William "Willie" REGNIER was born in Oct 1876 in IL.

• Occupation: 1900: Stone mason.

+ 7010 M viii. Leroy "Roy" REGNIER was born on 10 Oct 1879 in IL.

+ 7011 M ix. John B. REGNIER was born on 10 Jun 1882 in IL.

7012 M x. Louis REGNIER was born on 28 Jan 1885 in IL and died in Dec 1966 in Mesita, Costilla
Co., Colorado at age 81.

• Physical Description: 1918: Short, slender build, light blue eyes, light brown hair.

• Occupation: 1910: Farmer.
1918: Stock raiser.
1920: Gen[eral] [illegible, perhaps "merchandise' abbreviated] store.
1930: General farmer.

• Census: 1920: Regnier, Louis, Head, Rents Home, W., M., æ 34, Married [no wife listed],
reads, writes, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY, speaks English, Gen[era] [illegible word]
Store Clerk.
1930: Regnier, Louis, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 45, Married [no wife listed], reads &
writes, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY, speaks English, General Farmer, non-Vet.

• Residence: 1918: Kenton, Cimarron Co., OK.

Louis married Catherine UNKNOWN.

4367.  Charles F. REGNIER (Elizabeth BARBER 2135, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1845 in OH and was buried in Oak Ridge Cemetery, West
Liberty, Muscatine Co., IA.

• Occupation: 1970: Retired merchant.
1880: Clerk in lumberyard.
1900-1910: Retired.

• Census: 1870: Regnier, C[harles] F.,  æ 25,  M., W., Retired Merchant, Value of Real Estate $10,000,
Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. OH, 21; Abby, 21, F., W., Keeping House, b. IA; Francis, 1, F., W.,
b. IA; Cattie, 8/12, F., W., b. IA, b. Oct.
1880: Regnier, Cha[rle]s F., W., M., æ 35, Married, Lumber yard Cl[er]k, b. OH, parents b. OH; Abbie
B., W., F., 31, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. IA, parents b. NJ; Katie B., W., F., 10, daughter, at
School, b. IA, father b. OH, mother b. IA; Bertie A., W., F., 6, Daughter, at School, b. IA, father b. OH,
mother b. NJ.
Regnier, Charles F., W., M., b. Mar 1845, æ 55, Married 32 yrs, b. OH, father b. NY, mother b. [not
given], Retired, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Abbie, Wife, W., F., b. Mar
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1849, æ 51, Married 32 yrs., bore 2 [sic] children, 2 survive, b. IA, parents b. NJ, reads, writes, speaks
English; Alberta A., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1874, 26, Single, b. IA, father b. OH, mother b. IA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Louise B., daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1891, 8, Single, b. IA, father b. OH, mother
b. IA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Stoops, James F., Boarder, W., M., b. Nov 1853, 47,
Married 20 yrs., b. OH, parents b. OH, real Estate, reads, writes, speaks, English.
1910: Regnier, Charles F., Head, M., W., æ 65, married 42 yrs., b. OH, father b. NY, mother b. OH,
speaks English, Own Income [retired], reads, writes, Own Mortgage Free Home; Mary A[bbie], Wife,
F., W., 61, Married 42 Yrs., bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. IA, parents b. NJ, speaks English, reads,
writes.
1920: Regnier, Charles F., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., 44 [sic], Married, reads, writes,
b. OH, father b. NY, mother b. OH, speaks English, [no oocccupation];M. Abbie, Wife, F., W., 70,
Married, reads, writes, b. IA, parents b. NJ, speaks English.
1930: Regnier, Charles F., Head, Owns Home Valued at $7,000, M., W., æ 85, Widower, Married at 32,
reqads & writes, b. OH, father b. NY, mother b. NY [sic], speaks English, Civil War Vet.

• Civil War Service: A Private in the Union Army's Co. H, 1st Ohio Regiment, Light Artillery.

Charles married Mary Abby/Abbie B. UNKNOWN. Mary was born in Mar 1849 in IA and died between 5
Jan 1920 and 7 Apr 1930.

• Identity: Although the 1870 and 1880 Census say his wife was Abbie/Abby B., the Mound Cemetery
records say she was Editha K. Daniels wo died 10 Nov 1876 a 37 yrs., 6 mos. Perhaps thsi was the wife
of a different Charles F. Regnier.

Children from this marriage were:
7013 M i. Francis REGNIER was born circa 1869 in IA. He never married and had no children.

7014 F ii. Cattie/Katie REGNIER was born in Oct 1869 in IA.

7015 F iii. Alberta "Bertie" A. REGNIER was born in Mar 1874 in IA.

7016 F iv. Louise B. REGNIER was born in Jun 1891 in IA.

7017 U v. Unidentified REGNIER.

4368.  Levi BARBER (Austin BARBER 2136, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1840 in IL, was christened in KS, and died between 23 Feb
1920 and 3 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1870: Tobacconist.
1880: Farmer.
1900: Merchant.
1910: Clothier in own store.
1920: None

• Census: 1870: Barber, Levi, æ 30, M., W., Tobacconist, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal
Estate $1,500, b. IL, 21; Amelia T., 24, F., W., Keeping House, b. IL;Caroline, 4, F., W., b. IL.
1880: Barber, Levi, W., M., æ 40, Married, Farmer, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. KY; May E., W., F.,
30, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. IL, parents b. NY;Caroline J., W., F., 13, Daughter, Single, at
School, attended School, b. IL, parents b. IL; Lucius J., W., M., 2, Son, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL
1900: Barber, Levi, Head, W., M., b. Ocy 1848, æ 59, Married 24 yrs., b. IL, father b. OH, mother b.
MA, Merchant, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; May E., Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1850, 49,
Married 24 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. IL, parents b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English; Lucius J.,
Son, W., M., b. Mar 1878, 29, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL, Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English;
Canch [sp?], Addie M., Servant, W., F., b. Apr 1875, 25, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. PA, Servant,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Barber, Levi, Head, M., W., æ 69, Married (2) 34 yrs., b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. KY, speaks
English, Clothier in Own Store, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; May, Wife, F., W., 59,
Married (1) 34 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. IL, parents b, NY, reads, writes.
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1920: Barber, Levi, Head, Own Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 79, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, father
b. OH, mother b. OH [sic], speaks English; May, Wife, F., W., 68, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, parents
b. NY, speaks English.

Levi married Amelia T. UNKNOWN. Amelia was born circa 1846 in IL and died prob. bet 4 Jun 1870 and
1877 at age 24.

The child from this marriage was:
7018 F i. Caroline BARBER was born circa 1865 in IL.

Levi next married May E. UNKNOWN circa 1877. May was born in Sep 1850 in IL.

• Census: 1930: Barber, May E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $6,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 79,
Widow, Married at 26, reds & writes, b. IL, parents b. NY, speaks English; Lucius J., Son, M., W., 52,
Married at 22, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, Clothing Store Proprietor; Maud,
Daughter-in-Law, F., W., 54, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
7019 M i. Lucius/Lute J. BARBER was born in Mar 1878 in IL.

• Occupation: 1900: Salesman.
1910: Clothing salesman.
1920: Clothier.
1930: Clothing store proprietor.

• Census: 1910: Barber, Lucius, Head, M., W., æ 32, Married 9 yrs, b. IL, father b. IL,
mother b. NY, speaks English, Clothing Salesman, reads, writes; Maud, Wife, F., W., 32,
Married 9 yrs., [no children listed], b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Barber, Luthius [sic], Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 42, Married,
reads, writes, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. IL [sic], speaks English, Clothier; Maud, wife,
F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English; Campbell, Martha,
Mother-in-Law, F., W., 66, Widow, rads, writes, b. IL, father b. TN, mother b. KY, speaks
English; Campbell, Mary, Sister-in-Law, F., W., 43, Single, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b.
IL, speaks English.
1930: Enumerated with wife Maud as living with his widowed mother May E. Barber, q.v.
 

Lucius/Lute married Maude CAMPBELL, daughter of Unidentified CAMPBELL and
Martha UNKNOWN, circa 1900. Maude was born circa 1878 in IL. They had no children.

4369.  George BARBER (Austin BARBER 2136, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1844 in IL and was christened in Pittsfield, Pike Co.,
Illinois.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Farmer.
1900: Post office clerk.
1910: Post office deputy postmaster.
1920: none

• Census: 1870: Barber, George, æ 26, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $8,000, Value of Personal
Estate $900, b. IL, 21; Frances, 23, F., W., Keeping House, b. IL; Charles, 3, M., W., b. IL.
1880: Barber, Geo., W., M., æ 36, Married, Farmer, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. MA; Mary F., W.,
F., 38, Wife, Married, Keeps House, b. IL, father b. VT, mother b. KY; Cha[rle]s A., W., M., 18, Son,
at Home, attended School, b. IL, parents b. IL; Truman H., W., M., 8, Son, at Home, attended School, b.
IL, parents b. IL; Collins, Amy, W., F., 19, Servant, Servant, b. IL, parents b. IL.
1900: Barber, George [H?], Head, W., M., b. Mar 1844, æ 56, Married, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL
[sic], Post Office Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Lenoa, Wife, W., F.,
b. Oct 1863, 36, married 4 yrs., bore 0 childen, b. IL, father b. IL [sic], mother b. IN, reads, writes,
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speaks English; Truman, Son, W., M., b. Aug 1873, [illegile age], Single, b. IL, parents b. IL, Day
Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Barber, George, Head, M., W., æ 65, Married (2), b. OH [sic], father b. OH, m. b. MO [sic],
speaks English, Post Office Deputy Postmaster, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Leona F.,
Wife, F., W., 47, Married (1) 13 yrs., bore 0 children, b. IL, father b. KY, mother b. IN, speaks English,
reads, writes.
1920: Barber, George, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 76, Married, reads, writes, b. IL,
father b. IL, mother b. MA, speaks English; Leona, Wife, F., W., 55, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, father
b. KY, mother b. IL [sic], speaks English.
 

George married Mary F. UNKNOWN. Mary was born circa 1842 in IL and died before 5 Jun 1900.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7020 M i. Charles A. BARBER was born in Dec 1866 in IL and died between 15 Jan 1920 and 7 Apr

1930.

+ 7021 M ii. Truman "True" H. BARBER was born in Aug 1873 in Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois.

George next married Lenoa UNKNOWN circa 1896. Lenoa was born in Oct 1863 in IL. They had no children.

4370.  Austin BARBER Jr. (Austin BARBER 2136, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Feb 1847 in IL and died on 27 Mar 1935 in Carthage,
Hancock Co., Illinois at age 88.

Austin married Anna STEERS on 20 Nov 1867. Anna died on 26 Nov 1903.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7022 M i. William Austin BARBER was born on 18 Oct 1869 and died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles

Co., California.

7023 M ii. James Edgar BARBER was born on 20 Jan 1873.

James married Myrtle HARDESTY on 26 Nov 1903 in Dixon, Lee Co., Illinois. Myrtle was
christened in Dixon, Lee Co., Illinois.

+ 7024 M iii. George Bradford BARBER was born on 18 Sep 1877 and died in Hamilton, Hancock Co.,
Illinois.

4375.  Henry BARBER (Levi BARBER Jr. 2138, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1841 in OH and died Prob. bet. 3 Jun 1880 and 1894 at age 39.

• Occupation: 1870: S[team] boat clerk.
1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with wife Susan and son Earl as living with parents Levi and Abigail
Barber, q.v.
1880: Barber, Henry, W., M., æ 39, married, Farmer, b. OH, parents b. OH; Susan B., W., F., 28,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. VA, father b. VA, mother b. KY; Earl C., W., M., 10, Son, Single, at
School, attended School, b. OH, father b. OH, mother b. VA; Abbie L., W., F., 7, Daughter, Single, at
School, attended School, b. OH, father b. OH, mother b. VA; Duke, Ida, W., F., 20, Servant, Single,
Servant, b. IL, parents b. IL.

Henry married Susan SEAMONDS. Susan was born circa 1851 in VA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7025 M i. Earl C. BARBER was born in Mar 1870 in OH and died between 3 Jan 1920 and 7 Apr

1930.

+ 7026 F ii. Abbie L. BARBER was born circa 1873 in OH.
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4377.  Lucy Mayberry BARBER  (Levi BARBER Jr. 2138, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228,
Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Oct 1854 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio and died
on 14 Jul 1936 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio at age 81.

• Census: 1910: Cole, Lucy M., Head, F., W., æ 56, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. OH, parents b.
OH, speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Seldon B., Son, M., W.,
30, Single, b. OH, father b. WV, mother b. OH, speaks English, Railroad Postal Clerk, reads, writes;
Fleming, Edwin A., Head, M., W., 45, Married 9 yrs., b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Orchard
Fruit Grower, reads, writes; Lucia J., Wife [daughter of Lucy M. Cole], F., W., 28, Married, 9 yrs., bore
1 child, 1 survives, b. OH, father b. WV, mother b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Seldon R., Son,
M., W., 10/12, Single, b. OH, parent b. OH.
1920: Enumerated at home of son Seldon B. Cole, q.v.
1930: Cole, Lucy M., Head, Owns Home Valued at $6,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 75, Widow,
attended School [sic], reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English; Seldon B., M., W., 50,
Single, attended School [sic], reads & writes, b. OH, father b. WV, mother b. OH, speaks English, Post
Office Dep[artmen]t Postal Clerk, non-Vet.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. Widow. Only daughter of Capt. Levi Barber and Abigail Kelly.

Lucy married James Franklin COLE, son of Caius Martius COLE and Nancy SCOTT, in 1878. James was
born in 1849 in Brisco Run, Wood Co., West Virginia and died in 1881 in St. Louis, MO at age 32.

• Occupation: River construction: dams, etc.
1880: Boatman.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated with wife Lucy and son Seldon living with in-laws Levi and Abigail M.
Barber, Jr., q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
7027 M i. Seldon Barber COLE was born on 11 May 1879 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio and

died in 1966 at age 87. He never married and had no children.

• Physical Description: 1942: 6' 1" tall, 170 lbs., blue eyes, sandy hair, light complexion.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Railroad postal clerk.
1930: Post Office Dep[artmen]t postal clerk.

• Census: 1920: Cole, Seldon, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 40, Single,
reads, writes, b. OH, father b. WV, mother b. OH, speaks English, Railroad Mail Clerk;
Lucy, Mother, F., W., 65, Widow, reads, writes, b, OH, parents b. OH, speaks English,
Marine Boat Engineer {sic - belongs with following family].
1930: Enumerated at home of widowed mother Lucy M. Cole, q.v.
 

+ 7028 F ii. Lucia "Lucy" James COLE was born on 3 Sep 1881 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio,
died on 19 Nov 1973 in Marietta Memorial Hospital, Marietta, Washington Co., OH at age
92, and was buried on 21 Nov 1973 in Oak Grove Cemetery, Marietta, Washington Co., OH.

4383.  Mary Barshaby RIPLEY  (Cynthia F. ROUSE 2140, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Nov 1846 in OH.

Mary married George PLUMB. George was born circa 1833 in OH and died between 8 Jun 1880 and 1 Jun
1900.

• Residence: Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio.

• Occupation: 1880: R[ail] R[oad] laborer.

• Census: 1880: Plumb. Henry, W., M., æ 47, Married, R[ail] R[oad] Laborer, b. OH, parents b.
Unknown; Mary B., W., F., 31, Wife, Married, Keeping House, can't read or write, b. OH, parents b.
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OH; Franklin, W., M., 13, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH; Sabra, W., F.,
11, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH; George, W., M., 4, Son, Single,
b. OH, parents b. OH; Charlie, W., M., 1, Son, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH; Henry, W., M., 22, Son
[By previous wife?], Single, Laborer, b. VA, parents b. Unknown.

Children from this marriage were:
7029 M i. Franklin/Frank PLUMB  was born circa 1867 in OH.

7030 F ii. Sadie PLUMB.

• Identity: Perhaps the daughter Sabra b. circa 1869.

Sadie married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

• Residence: Newark, Licking Co., Ohio.

7031 F iii. Sabra PLUMB was born circa 1869 in OH.

7032 M iv. George E. PLUMB was born in Nov 1875 in OH.

• Occupation: 1900: Day laborer.

George married Unidentified UNKNOWN. Unidentified died before 7 Jun 1900.

7033 M v. Charles "Charlie" J. PLUMB  was born in Sep 1878 in OH.

• Occupation: 1900: Glass house.

+ 7034 F vi. Minnie B. PLUMB was born in Aug 1884 in OH.

Mary next married Bernard QUINN circa 1895. Bernard was born in Jan 1845 in PA.

• Occupation: 1900: None.

• Census: 1900: Quinn, Bernard, Head, W., M., b. Jan 1845, æ 55, Married 5 yrs., b. PA, father b.
Ireland, mother b. PA, can't read or write, Rents Home; Mary, Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1846, 53, Married 5
yrs., bore 6 [?] children, 6 survive, b. OH, parents b. OH, can't read or write, speaks English; Plumb,
George E., Step-Son, W., M., b. Nov 1875, 24, Widower, b. OH, parents b. OH, Day Laborer, reads,
writes, speaks English; Charles J., Step-Son, W., M., b. Sep 1878, 21, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH,
Glass House, reads, writes, speaks English; Minnie, B., Step-Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1884, 15, Single,
b. OH, parents b. OH, Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.

4384.  John B. RIPLEY (Cynthia F. ROUSE 2140, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 

41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1841 in OH.

• Occupation: 1870: Common laborer.

• Census: 1870: Ripley, John, æ 29, M., W., Common Laborer, b. OH, 21; Huldah, 28, F., W., Keeping
House, b. OH; Mary, 10, F., W., at School, b. OH, attended School; Esther, 7, F., W., at School, b. OH,
attended School; Minnie, ^, F., W., b. OH; Onna, 4, F., W., b. OH; Everet, 10/12, M., W., b. OH in Aug.
1880: Not located.

• Misc.: No members of this family located in successive Federal Census.[SBCWJR]

John married Huldah UNKNOWN. Huldah was born circa 1842 in OH.

Children from this marriage were:
7035 F i. Mary RIPLEY was born circa 1860 in OH.

7036 F ii. Esther RIPLEY was born circa 1863 in OH.

7037 F iii. Minnie RIPLEY was born circa 1864 in OH.
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7038 F iv. Onna RIPLEY was born circa 1866 in OH.

7039 M v. Everet RIPLEY was born circa Aug 1869 in OH.

4386.  Lauriana "Laura" T. RIPLEY  (Cynthia F. ROUSE 2140, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1844 in OH and died Prob. Bet. 14 Jun 1900 and bef. 1908
at age 56.

Lauriana married Bryant A. JOHNSON circa 1862. Bryant was born in Mar 1844 in WV.

• Residence: Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio.

• Occupation: 1870-1900: Farmer.
1910: General farmer.
1920: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Johnson, Bryant, æ 24 [sic], M., W., Farmer, b. WV, 21; Laura, 25, F., W., Keeping
House, b. OH; George, 5, M., W., b. WV; Peter, 3, M., W., b. WV; Harry, 2, M., W., b. WV; Alcinda,
10/12, F., W., b. WV in Dec.
1880: Johnson, Bryant, W., M., æ 36, Married, Farmer, b. VA [in now WV], father b. PA, mother b.
VA; Laura, W., F., 36, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. OH, parents b. OH; Geo[rge] B., W., M., 16,
Son, Single, Farmer, attended School, b. WV, father b. VA [in now WV], mother b. OH; Peter D., W.,
M., 14, Son, Single, Farmer, attended School, b. WV, father b. VA [in now WV], mother b. OH; Harry,
W., M., 12, Son, Single, attended School, b. WV, father b. VA [in now WV], mother b. OH; Sarrah, W.,
F., 10, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. WV, father b. VA [in now WV], mother b. OH; Dora, W.,
F., 8, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. WV, father b. VA [in now WV], mother b. OH; Stonewall
J., W., M., 5, Son, Single, b. WV, father b. VA [in now WV], mother b. OH; Maggie, W., F., 4,
Daughter, Single, b. WV, father b. VA [in now WV], mother b. OH; Fred, W., M., Son, Single, b. WV,
father b. VA [in now WV], mother b. OH.
1900: Johnson, Bryant, Head, W., M., b. Mar 1844, æ 56, Married 38 yrs, b. WV, parents b. WV,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Laura, Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1844,
56, Married 38 yrs, bore 10 children, 9 survive, b. OH, parents b. OH, reads, writes, speaks English;
Charles, Son, W., M., b. Feb 1882, 18, Single, b. WV, father b. WV, mother b. OH, Farm Laborer,
reads, writes, speaks English; Agnes, Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1883, 16, Single, b. WV, father b. WV,
mother b. OH, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Maggie, Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1876, 23,
Single, b. WV, father b. WV, mother b. OH, reads, writes, speaks English; Ripley, Sarah M., S[ister]-
in-Law, W., F., b. Jul 1843, 56, S., b. OH, parents b. OH, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Johnson, Bryant A., Head, M., W., æ 56 [sic], Married 920, 3 yrs., b. WV, parents b. WV,
speaks English, General Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Viola, Wife, F., W., 53, Married
(2) 3 yrs., bore 3 children [prob. all by 1st husband], 2 survuve, b. WV, father b. OH, mother b. VA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Charlie B., Son, M., W., 29, Single, b. WV, father b. WV, mother b. OH,
speask English, House painter, reads, writes.
1920: Johnson, Bryant A., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 75, Married, reads, writes, b.
WV, parents b. WV, speaks English, Own Farm Farmer; Viola, M., Wife, F., W., 62, Married, reads,
writes, b. WV, parents b. WV, speaks English.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Children from this marriage were:
7040 M i. George JOHNSON was born circa 1865 in WV.

7041 M ii. Peter D. JOHNSON was born circa 1867 in WV.
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• Occupation: 1910: River fisherman.

• Census: 1910: Johnson, Peter D., Head [son], M., W., 46, Single, b. WV, father b. WV.
mother b. WV [sic], speaks English, River Fisherman, reads, writes, Rents Home.

7042 M iii. Harry JOHNSON was born circa 1868 in WV.

7043 F iv. Alcinda Sarah JOHNSON was born in Dec 1869 in WV.

7044 F v. Dora JOHNSON was born circa 1871 in WV.

7045 M vi. Stonewall Jackson JOHNSON  was born circa 1875 in WV.

7046 F vii. Maggie JOHNSON was born in Oct 1876 in WV.

7047 M viii. Fred JOHNSON was born circa 1879 in WV.

7048 M ix. Charles "Charlie" B. JOHNSON was born in Feb 1882 in WV.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: House painter.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at home of parents, q.v.
1920: Johnson, Charlie B., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 38, Married, Reads, writes, b.
WV, father b. WV, mother b. WV [sic], speaks English, House Painter; Catherine A., F.,
W., 38, Married, reads, writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English.

Charles married Catherine A. UNKNOWN. Catherine was born circa 1882 in PA.

7049 F x. Agnes JOHNSON was born in Dec 1883 in WV.

4388.  David RIPLEY (Cynthia F. ROUSE 2140, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 

41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Apr 1851 in OH.

• Occupation: 1880: Laborer.
1900: Jeweler.

• Census: 1880: Ripley, David, W., M., æ 30, Married, Laborer, can't read, can't write, b. OH, parents b.
OH; Lucy, W., F., 28, Wife, Married, Keeps House, can't read, can't write, b. Ohio, father  b. PA,
mother b. OH; Laura, W., F., 7, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH.
1900: Ripley, David, Head, W., M., b. Apr 1851, æ 49, Widower, fathered 5 children, 2 survive, b. OH,
parents b. OH, Jeweler, can't read or write, speaks English, Rents Home; George, Son, W., M., b. Mar
1891, 9, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH.

David married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

• Of: Little Hocking, Washington Co., Ohio.

David next married Lucy SWEZEY. Lucy was born circa 1852 in OH and died Prob. bet. 15 Jun 1880 and 1
Jun 1900 at age 28.

• Of: Rockland, Washington Co., Ohio.

Children from this marriage were:
7050 F i. Laura RIPLEY was born circa 1873 in OH.

7051 M ii. George RIPLEY was born in Mar 1891 in OH.

• Occupation: 1930: Planing mill laborer.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as 19 and single living with his uncle George A. Swezey in
Jackson, Franklin Co., OH.
1920: Not located.
1930: Ripley, George, Roomer, M., W., æ 40, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks
English, Planing Mill Laborer, non-Vet.[Enumerated at home of Charles and Mary M.
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Severs.]

4398.  Julia E. ROUSE (Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 

41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1859 in OH.

Julia married Joseph RUTH.

• Residence: Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio.

Children from this marriage were:
7052 F i. Minna RUTH. She never married and had no children.

+ 7053 M ii. James RUTH.

7054 F iii. Minnie RUTH. She never married and had no children.

7055 F iv. Ella RUTH. She never married and had no children.

4399.  Theressa ROUSE (Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 

41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1).

Theressa married John BARKINS.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7056 M i. Thomas BARKINS.

Theressa next married Unidentified SHARPNOCK.

• Residence: Parkersburg, Wood Co., West Virginia.

4401.  Richard Calvin ROUSE (Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1867 in OH.

Richard married Ora Etta DEEVER.

Children from this marriage were:
7057 F i. Pearl ROUSE was born circa 1896 in WV, died on 25 Dec 1975 in Youngstown, Mahoning

Co., Ohio at age 79, and was buried on 28 Dec 1975 in Guthrie Church Cemetery, Standing
Stone, Wirt Co., WV. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs.

+ 7058 F ii. Bernice Deever ROUSE was born circa 1903 in Standing Stone, Wirt Co., West Virginia,
died on 10 Mar 1986 in Lake County Hospital, Painesville, Ohio at age 83, and was buried
on 13 Mar 1986 in Guthrie United Methodist Cemetery.

7059 F iii. Lulu ROUSE died on 19 Oct 1936. She never married and had no children.

+ 7060 M iv. Ralph Clarence ROUSE was born circa 1895 in Wirt Co., WV, died on 14 Feb 1967 in
Camden Clark Memorail Hospital, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV at age 72, and was buried on
17 Feb 1967 in Guthrie Church Cemetery, Standing Stone, Wirt Co., WV.

4403.  Boone ROUSE (Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio.

• Given name: May have been Stephen Boone.

Boone married Alice WEEKLY.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 7061 F i. May ROUSE.

+ 7062 M ii. William Morris ROUSE  was born on 17 Feb 1891.

+ 7063 F iii. Edith ROUSE.

+ 7064 M iv. Charles Broadway ROUSE .

4404.  Frances "Fannie" ROUSE  (Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah
SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1).

Frances married Jack McCOLLUM.

• Residence: Cairo, Ritchie Co., West Virginia.

Children from this marriage were:
7065 M i. Dick McCOLLUM.

7066 M ii. Guy McCOLLUM.

7067 M iii. Howard McCOLLUM .

7068 M iv. Clarence McCOLLUM.

7069 M v. Orville McCOLLUM .

7070 M vi. Frank McCOLLUM.

4412.  Joseph E. MIEGS  (Mary SAMPSON 2155, John MD 857, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 29 Nov 1849 in Rochester, Plymouth Co. MA.

• Place of Birth: MA VR say Mattaposiet.

• Middle initial: 1900 Census says "G."

• Occupation: 1880: Clerk.
1883: Drug clerk.
1900: Drug dealer.
1910: Wholesale drug m[ana]g[e]r.
1920:Drug co[mpany] owner.
1930: none listed.
 

• Census: 1900: Meigs, Joseph G. [sic], Head, W., M., b. Nov 1851, æ 50, Married 21 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Drug Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home; Mary E., Wife, b. Jun 1860,
40, Married 21 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. ME, reads, writes,
speaks English; Clarissa O., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1880, 19, Single, b. MA, father b. NY [sic],
mother b. MA [sic]; Josephine G., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1883, Single, b. MA, father b. MY [sic],
mother b. MA [sic]; Seavey, Agnes, Servant, W., F., b. Jul 1875, 25, b. New Brunswick, parents b.
New Brunswick, Immigrated 1888, here 12 yrs., Servant, can't read or write, speaks English.
1910: Meigs, Joseph, Head, M., W., æ 58, Married 31 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Wholesale Drug M[ana]g[e]r, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 54,
Married 31 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads,
writes; Glynn, Catherine, Maid, F., W., 32, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, immigrated 1891,
speaks English, Private Family Cook, reads, writes.
1920: Meigs, Joseph E., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 69, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Drug Co. Owner; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 64, Married, reads,
writes, b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. ME, speaks English; Larson, Ruth, Servant, F., W., 26, Single,
immigrated 1911, alien, reads, writes, b. Norway, parents b. Norway, Private Family Servant.
1930: Meigs, Joseph E., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $7,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 80,Widower,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, non-Vet.; Ray, Sarah M., Housekeeper, F., W.,
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63, Widow, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. Finland, mother b. ME, speaks English, Private Family
Housekeeper.

Joseph married Mary E. MERRICK circa 1879. Mary was born in Jun 1860 in Nunda, Livingston Co., NY
and died between 8 Jan 1920 and 3 Apr 1930.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7071 F i. Clarissa Kittie Oldfield MIEGS  was born on 1 Sep 1880 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 7072 F ii. Josephine Earl MIEGS  was born in Jun 1883 in MA.

7073 F iii. Edith MIEGS was born on 10 Jun 1883 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Identity: Because the 1900 and 1910 Census say that Mary E. Meigs only bore 2 children
and both survived, this must be the same individual as Josephine Earl Meigs. [SBCWJR]

4413.  Mary L. MIEGS  (Mary SAMPSON 2155, John MD 857, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 19 Dec 1852 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Ames, Mary L., Head, W., F., b. Dec 1852, æ 47, Widow, bore 5 chidren, 4 survive, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Emily L., Daughter,
W., F., b. Aug 1879, 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Edith B.,
Daughter, W., F., b. May 1886, 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; George B., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Theron W., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Erickson, Mary, Servant, W., F., b. May 1880, 20, Single, b.
Sweeden, parents b. Sweden, Immigrated 1877, here 2 yrs., Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Ames, mary L., Head, F., W., æ 58, Widow, bore 4 children [sic], four survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes, owns Mortgage Free Home; Edith B., Daughter, F., W., 23, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks   English, reads, writes; George B., Son, M.,W., 22, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Clerk, reads, writes; Theron W., Son, M., W., 20, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Apprentice Carpenter, reads, writes; Acton, Winnetta, Servant, F., W.,
21, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1908, speaks English, Private Family General
Maid, reads, writes.
1920: Ames, Mary L., Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 67, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Theron W., Son, M., W., 30, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Stove Factory Foreman.

Mary married Theron Bigelow AMES,  son of William AMES and Susan UNKNOWN, on 17 Nov 1875
in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Theron was born circa 1851 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
and died By 11 Jun 1900 at age 49.

• Occupation: 1875: Grocer.
1879: Salesman.
1883-1887: Grocer.

Children from this marriage were:
7074 F i. Emily Loring AMES was born on 23 Aug 1879 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: MA VR say 19 Jul 1886.

Emily married Herbert E. SHEEVE, son of William S. SHEEVE and Caroline AGDEN, 
on 18 May 1904 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Herbert was born circa 1874 in
Stapleford, Cambridgeshire, England.
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• Occupation: 1904: Tel. engineer.

7075 M ii. Lewis Prescott AMES  was born on 19 Jul 1883 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 21 Feb 1884 in Boston, Suffolk Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 7 mos. 2 days. Son of Theron and Mary L. Ames.

7076 F iii. Edith Bulkley AMES was born on 21 May 1886 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: MA VR say 19 Jul 1886.

7077 M iv. George Bertram AMES was born on 15 Nov 1887 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Bank clerk.

7078 M v. Theron William AMES was born on 17 Dec 1889 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 Jun 1975 in Miami, Miami-Dade Co., FL at age 85.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, slender, blue eyes, light hair.

• Date of Birth: FL Death Index says 17 Dec 1890.

• Occupation: 1910: Apprentice carpenter.
1917: Backwith Box [illegible word] Co., [illegible sity, pos. Duxbury]
1920: Stove factory foreman.
1930: Life insurance salesman.

• Census: 1930: Ames, Theron W., Head, Rents Home æ "Free"/mo., M., W., 40, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Life Insurance Salesman, WW II
Vet.
1945: Ames, Theron W., æ 55, b. MA, Gen. Repair; Minnie K., 42, b. TN, Housewife.

Theron married Minna K. UNKNOWN. Minna was born on 20 May 1902 and died on 24
Apr 1996 in Miami, Miami-Dade Co., FL at age 93.

• Identity: May be the Minna Stutz b. circa 1902, living in Chattanooga, TN, a daughter of
William F. and Emilie Stutz.

4418.  Francis Earle SAMPSON  (John Jr. 2156, John MD 857, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 

7, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jan 1832 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 22 Mar 1906 in
Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and was buried on 25 Mar 1906 in Sampson Cemetery,
Lakeville, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1866-1906: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Francis E., æ 38, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of
Personal Estate $600, b. MA, 21; Emma, 29, F., W., Keeping HOuse, b. ME; Bertha M., 3, F., W., b.
MA.
1880: Sampson, Francis. E., W., F., æ 48, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emma, W., F>, 39,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Bertha M., W., F., 13, Daughter, Single,
attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME; Foster, Catherine, W., F., 87, Boarder, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Francis E., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1832, æ 68, Married 35 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Sarah E., Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1841,
59, Married 35 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Mable E., Adopted Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1881, 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at Home, reads,
writes, speaks English; Elsie F., Adopted Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1863, 17, Single, b. MA, parents b.
unknown, Shoe Shop, reads, writes, speaks English; Hammond, Walter F., Boarder, W., M., b. Oct
1858, 41, Married 2 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, Stationary Engineer, reads, writes, speaks English;
Myra A., Boarder, W., F., b. Dec 1868, 31, Married 2 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA,



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

838 Produced by Legacy

reads, writes, speaks English.
 

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 1 mo. 27 days. Married.

Francis married Sarah Emma PEARY, daughter of Samuel PEARY and Abigail UNKNOWN, on 30 Aug
1865 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born in Sep 1841 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, S. Emma, Head, F.,W., æ 69, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents
b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Northcott, George H., Son-in-Law,
M., W., 35, Married 2 yrs., b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1880, Naturalized, speaks
English, Grain Elevator Foreman, reads, writes; Mabel E., Daughter, F. W., 29, Married 2 yrs., bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Henry S., Grandson, M., W.,
4/12, Single, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA.
1920: Sampson, Emma, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 79, Widow, reads, writes, b. ME,
father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English; Northcotte [sic],  George H., Son-in-Law, M., W., 44,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA [sic], parents b. England, speaks English, Factory Shoe Shop Edge
Cutter; Mabel, Daughter, F., W., 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME,
speaks English; Henry S., Grandson, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Sarah P., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 89, Widow,
Married at 35, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Northcott, George H., Son-in-
Law, M., W., 54, Married at 32, reads & writes, b. MA [sic], parents b. England, speaks English, School
House Janitor, non-Vet; Mary [sic] E., Daughter, F., W., 48, Married at 27, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. Unknown, speaks English; Henry S., Grandson, M., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. MA,
father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English, Farm Laborer.

Children from this marriage were:
7079 F i. Bertha M. SAMPSON was born on 29 Aug 1866 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Bertha married James W. HADLOCK, son of George G. HADLOCK and Anna E.
UNKNOWN, in 1892 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born in May
1868 in ME. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1900: Provision store.
1910: Gas motor manufacturer.
1920: Machine shop owner.
1930: Marine engine retail merchant.

• Census: 1900: Hadlock, James W., Head, W., M., b. May 1868, æ 31, Married 8 yrs., b.
ME, parents b. ME, Provision Store, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Morgaged Home;
Bertha M., Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1866, 33, Married 8 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Alice E., Sister, W., F., b. July 1874, 25,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Silk Worker, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Hadlock, James W., Head, M., W., æ 41, Married 17 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, Gas [sic] Motor Manufacturer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home;
Bertha M., Wife, F., W., 43, Married 17 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; George G., Father, M., W., 69, Widower, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Hadlock, James W., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 51, Married,
reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Machine Shop Owner; Bertha M.,
Wife, F., W., 51 [sic], Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks
English.

+ 7080 F ii. Mabel E.  [ADOPTED] SAMPSON was born in Apr 1881 in MA.

+ 7081 F iii. Elsie Fox  [ADOPTED] SAMPSON was born in Mar 1883 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 13 Jan 1920 and 29 Apr 1930.
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4421.  Sarah REED (Hon. John REED Jr. 2159, Hannah SAMPSON 859, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born in 1811.

• Census: 1880: Hunt, Sarah B., W., F., æ 62, Widow, Keeps House; Martha W., F., 33, Daughter, Single,
at Home.

Sarah married Caleb S. HUNT Esq., son of Unknown and Unknown, on 27 Aug 1840 in Yarmouth,
Barnstable Co., Massachusetts. Caleb was born on 7 Feb 1813 in Bath, Grafton Co., New Hampshire and died
between 13 Jun 1870 and 1 Jun 1880.

• Occupation: 1846: Merchant.
1849-1850: Cotton gin manufacturer.
1860: [Cotton?] gin company agent.
1870: Com[mercial] m[er]ch[an]t.

• Census: 1850: Caleb S. Hunt, æ 38, Cotton Gin M[an]uf[ac]t[urer]. value of Real Estate $5,500, b. NH;
Sarah R., 39, F., b. MA; John R., 7., M., b. MA, attended School; Edward S., 4., M., b. MA, attended
School; Mary S. [sic], 10/12, b. MA, attended School [sic]; John Reed [father-in-law], 68, M., Leut.
Governor [of MA], Value of Real Estate $10,000, b. MA; Harriet Hunt, 22, F., b. NH; Jane Hunt, 25, F.,
b. NH; Mary Coffin, 22, F., b. Ireland, can't read or write; James Soule, 24, M., Labourer.
1860: Caleb S. Hunt, æ 45, M., Ag[ent] for Gin Co[mpny], Value of Real Estate $6,500, Value of
Personal Estate $15,000, b. NH; Sarah R., 45, F., b. MA; Martha R., 19, F., b. MA; John R., 17, M.,
Student, b. MA, attended School; Ed[ward] S., 15, M., b. MA, attended School; Mary C., 10 F., b. MA;
M. Ann Gravey, 20, F., Servant, b. Ireland.
1870:Hunt, C. S., æ 57, M., W., Com[mercial] M[er]ch[an]t, b. NH, 21; Mrs. S., 59, F., W., Keeps
House, b. MA; Martha R., @9, F., W., at Home, b. MA; J. R., 27, M. W., Com[mercial} M[er]ch[an]t,
b. MA; Mary C., 20, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Jones, Francis [sic], 20, F., W., Domestic P[illegible], b.
LA.
 

Children from this marriage were:
7082 F i. Martha Reed HUNT was born on 12 May 1841 in Yarmouth, Barnstable Co.,

Massachusetts.

7083 M ii. John Reed HUNT was born on 19 Jun 1843 in Yarmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7084 M iii. Edward Seaver HUNT was born on 2 May 1846 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

7085 F iv. Mary Louisa HUNT was born on 6 Feb 1848 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Oct 1848 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 6 mos. [sic], 20 days.

7086 F v. Mary Carver HUNT was born on 15 Jul 1849 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4422.  Mary Wales COPELAND  (Mary Wales SAMPSON 2166, Uriah 860, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jun 1830 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 8 Sep 1902
in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs., 3 mos, 0 days. Married. Wife of Elihu Leonard. Daughter of William Copeland
(b. West Brdgewater) and Mary W. Sampson (b. Middleborough).

Mary married Elihu LEONARD, son of Amasa LEONARD and Unknown, on 3 Jul 1855 in West
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elihu was born in Feb 1821 in Raynham, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1855-1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Elisha [sic] Leonard, æ 39, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal
Estate $450, b. MA; Mary W., 30, F., b. MA; Mary K., 2, F., b. MA; Wm. Copeland [father-in-law],
62, M., Invalid, Value of Real Estate $4,000, b. MA.
1870: Leonard, Elihu, æ 49, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal Estate
$4,000, b. MA, 21; Mary W., 39, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Mary K., 11, F., W., at School, b.
MA, attended School; Carrie A., 9, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Annie, 5, F., W., at
School, b. MA, attended School; Charles E., 1, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Leonard, Elihu, W., M., æ 59, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary W., W., F. 50,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary K., W., F., 22, Daughter, Single, at
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carry A., W., F., 16, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b.
MA, attended School; Charles E., W., M., 11, Son, Single, at School, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended
School, can't read or write [sic], Studifant, Joshua, W., M., 21, Single, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Leonard, Elihia [sic], Head, W., M., b. Feb 1821, æ 79, Married 44 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Mary W., Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1830.
69, Married 44 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Annie, Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1864, 35, Married 8 yrs. [sic], bore 0 children [sic], b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Charles E., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1862 [sic], 31, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7087 F i. Mary K. LEONARD was born in Jun 1859 in MA.

+ 7088 F ii. Caroline "Carrie" Andrews LEONARD was born on 30 Dec 1860 in West Bridgewater,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 21 Jun 1900 and 18 Apr 1910.

7089 F iii. Annie LEONARD was born circa 1865 in MA.

• Census: 1910: King, Anna, Head, F., W., Divorced, bore 0 Children; b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home.
1920: King, Annie L., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, F., W., æ 53, Divorced, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Home Farm; West, Walter L., Boarder, M.,
W., 39, Divorced, rads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Box
Maker.

Annie married Unidentified KING.  They had no children.

+ 7090 M iv. Charles E. LEONARD was born in Dec 1869 in MA and died between 30 Jan 1920 and 5
Apr 1930.

4432.  James M. SAMPSON  (Abiel M. (Ens.) 2177, Elias (Capt.) 862, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1834 in North Providence, RI and died poss. 1902 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 68.

• Occupation: 1858: Shoemaker.
1860-1870: Farmer.
1874: Carpenter.

• Census: 1860: James M. Sampson, æ 26, M., Master Farmer, Real Estate Value $4000, Personal Estate
Value $244, b. MA [sic]; Sarah B., 28, F., b. MA; Jenney, 3/12, F., b. MA. (Thomas W. and Nancy J.
Bump and two children living with them)
1870: Sampson, James M., æ 36, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1000, Value of Personal Estate
$250, b. RI, 21; Sarah B., 39, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Jennie T., W., F., Attending School, b.
MA, attended School; Thatcher, Charles, 84, M., W., No occupation, b. MA, 21; Sylvia, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. MA; Cunningham, John, 16, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Sampson, James, æ 45, M., W., M., Married, Carpenter, b. MA [sic], parents b. MA; Phebe J.,
W., F., 52, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.
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James married Sarah B. THATCHER, daughter of Charles F. THATCHER and Sylvia CROCKER, 
on 30 Dec 1858 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa 1 Feb 1830 in Fairhaven,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 Mar 1871 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 41.

• Age at Death: 41 yrs. 1 mo. 15 days.

The child from this marriage was:
7091 F i. Jennie T. SAMPSON was born on 14 Feb 1860 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1910: With Harry L. and Mary M. Smith in Lakeville, MA.

Jennie married John McNEVIN, son of Augustus McNEVIN and Ann EACHUM, 
on 12 Dec 1891 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 1862
in Prince Edward Island, Canada.

• Occupation: 1891: Painter.

James next married Phebe J. VAUGHAN, daughter of Peter VAUGHN and Phebe O. UNKNOWN, 
on 26 Nov 1874 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Phebe was born circa 1824 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Aug 1890 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 66.

• Age at Death: 66 yrs. Married. (lists only father)

4434.  Julia SAMPSON  (Ebenezer 2178, Elias (Capt.) 862, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 17 Sep 1831 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 18 Mar 1904
in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried in Samson Cemetery, Lakeville, Plymouth
Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 6 mos. 1 day. Married. (parents Ebenezer Sampson and Elizabeth C. Dean listed)

Julia married Isaac SAMPSON, son of Nathaniel SAMPSON and Zilpah T. SHAW, on 21 Apr 1853
in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Isaac was born in Jul 1826 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 27 Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1856: Manufacturer.
1900: Farmer.
1910: Retired.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Isaac, Head, W., M., . Jul 1826, æ 73, Married 47 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. ME, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Farm Free of Mortgage; Julia, Wife, W., F.,
b. Sep 1831, 65, married 47 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Lewis, John, Farm Hand, W., M., b. Nov 1877, 22, Single, b. Azores, parents b.
Azores, Immigrated 1900, Farm Laborer, can't read, write, or speak English; Briggs, Lerin [sp?],
Servant, W., F., b. Jul 1883, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, House Work, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Sampson, Isaac, Head, N., W., æ 83, Widower, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MEspeaks
English, Retired, reads, writes, Owns Farm with Mortgage; Willis, Julia I., Daughter, F., W., 51,
Married, 28 yrs, bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
James M., Son-in-Law, M., W., 52, married 28 yrs., b. Hawaii, parents b. MA, Immigrated 1860,
speaks English, Machinist - Tool Maker, reads, writes; Elsie, Granddaughter [James M. & Julia I.'s
daughter], F., W., 27, Single, b. MA, father b. Hawaii, mother b. MA, speaks English, Teacher in Public
Schools, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7092 M i. Eugene Howard SAMPSON  was born on 22 Dec 1856 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.
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+ 7093 F ii. Julia Isabella SAMPSON  was born in Apr 1858 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 18 Mar 1904.

4438.  Myra SAMPSON  (Uriah 2180, Elias (Capt.) 862, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 
1) was born circa 1832 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Mar 1870 in Lakeville, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. Married.

Myra married Silas D. PICKENS, son of Silas PICKENS and Sally UNKNOWN, on 12 Nov 1856 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Silas was born Cir 31 Jun 1830 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Jun 1887 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1856-1887: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 56 yrs. 11 mos. 19 days. Widower.

The child from this marriage was:
7094 M i. Arthur L. PICKENS was born circa 1858 in MA.

4445.  Charles W. SAMPSON (Charles H. 2182, Elias (Capt.) 862, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born circa 1850 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Shoemaker.

Charles married Adrianna CANEDY, daughter of William CANEDY and Saphronia UNKNOWN, on 7 Apr
1870 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Adrianna was born circa 1852 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
7095 F i. Louisa H. SAMPSON was born circa 1880 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1898: Teacher.

Louisa married Gilbert H. TAYLOR, son of Abner D. TAYLOR and Hannah E.
HATHAWAY, on 27 Apr 1898 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Gilbert was
born circa 1868 in Wareham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1898: Cooper.

4450.  Nathaniel SAMPSON Jr.  (Nathaniel 2186, Isaac 867, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born circa 12 Nov 1834 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 11 Dec 1890 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 56, and was buried in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 56 yrs. 29 days. Married. (parents Nathaniel and Zilpha Shaw Sampson listed)

• Occupation: 1858: Farmer.

Nathaniel married Sylvia L. UNKNOWN. Sylvia was born circa 1836 in Barnardston, Hamoshire Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
7096 F i. Annie F. SAMPSON was born in Oct 1858 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1880: Living with aunt Zilpah and uncle Gustavus King (q.v.).

Annie married someone in 1885 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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4451.  Zilpha/Zilpah Louisa SAMPSON  (Nathaniel 2186, Isaac 867, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 
1) was born circa 1839 in Lakeville/Middleboro, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1910: King, Zilpha L., Head, F., W., æ 79, Widow, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, Own Home Free; Hull, Ellen E., F., W., 35,
Divorced, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. RI, parents b. MA, speaks English, Board Cutter in Box Factory,
reads, writes; Hull, Percy K., Grandson, M., W., 12, Single, b. RI, father b. ME, mother b. RI,  speaks
English.

Zilpha/Zilpah married Thomas Nelson DEAN, son of Job DEAN and Parney THOMAS, on 12 Nov 1860
in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born circa 1834 in Raynham, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Aug 1871 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 37.

• Occupation: 1860-1871: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 36 yrs. Married.

• Census: 1870: Dean, Thomas N., æ 35, M., W., Farm Laborer, Value of Real Estate $4000, Value of
Personal Estate $1000, b. MA, 21; Zilpha L., 30, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Fanny L., 7, F., W., at
School, b. MA, attended School; Alice N., 2, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Alum, Addie A., 20, F., W., no
occupation, b. MA; Hastings, Lorenzo T., 35, Farm Laborer, b. MA, 21; May D. [prob. Lorenzo's wife],
22, F., W., b. MA.
 

Children from this marriage were:
7097 F i. Fanny Louisa DEAN was born on 4 Dec 1862 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Fanny married John C. HASKINS, son of Charles C. HASKINS and Lucy A.
UNKNOWN, on 26 Dec 1888 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa
1868 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1888: Woorks in shoe factory.

+ 7098 F ii. Alice N. DEAN was born circa 20 Oct 1868 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died
on 11 Apr 1908 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39, and was buried on 14
Apr 1908 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Zilpha/Zilpah next married Gustavus KING, son of Enoch KING and Elvira WILLIAMS, on 10 Oct 1872
in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Gustavus was born circa 29 Sep 1839 in Raynham, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 29 Mar 1903 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Occupation: 1872: Manufacturer.
1903: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 6 mos. Married.

• Census: 1880: King, Gustavus, W., M., æ 40, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Zilpah, W., F.,
40, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ellen E., W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Dean, fanny L., W., F., 17, wife's Daughter, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alice N., W., F., 11, wife's Daughter, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Logan, William, W., M., 48, Single, b. Scotland,
parents b. Scotland; Sampson, Annie F. [neice of wife Zilpah], W., F., 21, Boarder, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1900: King, Gustavus, Head, W., M., b. Sept 1839, æ 60, Married 27 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Free; Zilpah, L., Wife, W., F., b. Sept 1839, 60,
Married 27 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ellen E., Daughter, W., F., b.
Dec 1874, 26, Divorced, boe 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Haskins, Fanny L., Step Daughter [Zilpah's child], W., F., b. Dec 1863, 36, Married 9 yrs., bore no
children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Anderson, Alvin, Boarder, W., M.,
DOB unknown, 28, Single, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, Imigrated 1872, herre 8 yrs., Machinist,
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reads, writes, speaks English; Ellis, Emily, Boarder, W., F., DOB & age unknown, Single, place of birth
unknown, ; Dagnall, William, Servant, W., M., b. Aug 1876, 23, Married, b. MA, parents b. England,
Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7099 F i. Ellen Elvira KING was born on 21 Dec 1873 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

4452.  Isaac SAMPSON  (Nathaniel 2186, Isaac 867, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
in Jul 1826 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 27 Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1856: Manufacturer.
1900: Farmer.
1910: Retired.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Isaac, Head, W., M., . Jul 1826, æ 73, Married 47 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. ME, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Farm Free of Mortgage; Julia, Wife, W., F.,
b. Sep 1831, 65, married 47 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Lewis, John, Farm Hand, W., M., b. Nov 1877, 22, Single, b. Azores, parents b.
Azores, Immigrated 1900, Farm Laborer, can't read, write, or speak English; Briggs, Lerin [sp?],
Servant, W., F., b. Jul 1883, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, House Work, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Sampson, Isaac, Head, N., W., æ 83, Widower, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MEspeaks
English, Retired, reads, writes, Owns Farm with Mortgage; Willis, Julia I., Daughter, F., W., 51,
Married, 28 yrs, bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
James M., Son-in-Law, M., W., 52, married 28 yrs., b. Hawaii, parents b. MA, Immigrated 1860,
speaks English, Machinist - Tool Maker, reads, writes; Elsie, Granddaughter [James M. & Julia I.'s
daughter], F., W., 27, Single, b. MA, father b. Hawaii, mother b. MA, speaks English, Teacher in Public
Schools, reads, writes.

Isaac married Julia SAMPSON, daughter of Ebenezer SAMPSON and Elizabeth/Eliza C. DEAN, on
21 Apr 1853 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Julia was born on 17 Sep 1831 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 18 Mar 1904 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and
was buried in Samson Cemetery, Lakeville, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 6 mos. 1 day. Married. (parents Ebenezer Sampson and Elizabeth C. Dean listed)

(Duplicate Line. See Person 4434 on Page 841)

4453.  Samuel HUNT Jr. (Sarah WALKER 2191, Eleazer WALKER 868, Sarah SAMPSON 232, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in 1792 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1870 in Providence,
Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 78.

Samuel married Nancy LINCOLN in 1824. Nancy was born in 1792 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1843 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 51.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7100 F i. Jane Clifford HUNT was born in 1828 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island and

died on 27 Mar 1916 in RI at age 88.

4461.  James Emery WHITE (William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna
SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 3 Sep 1820 in Raynham, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts, died on 3 May 1907 in Somerville, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 86, and was buried
on 5 May 1907 in Pine Lawn Cemetery, New York City, New York.

• Place of Birth: Record of daughter Sarah Norton White's birth says Raynham, MA. Although the MA
VR record of James death state he was born in Somerville, Middlesex Co., MA, based on information
provided by "Mrs. White," it is obviously in error. The VR of Raynham where he was most likely born,
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are missing for the year of his birth.
 

• Occupation: 1850-1907: Carpenter. [1900: none listed]
1857: Express.

• Census: 1860: Emery J. White, æ 37, M., Carpenter, b. MA; Caroline, 25, F., b. England [sic]; Ella M.,
5, F., b. MA; Sarah N., 3, F., b. MA; Willard E., 1, M., b. MA.
1870: White, James E., æ 49, M., W., Carpenter, b. MA, 21; Carrie, 35, F., W., Keeping House, b.
Ireland, parents foreign born; Ellen M., 15, F., W., b. MA, mother foreign born; Sarah L., 13, F., W., b.
MA, mother foreign born; Willard E., 11, M., W., at School, b. MA, mother foreign born, attended
School; Carrie E., 9, F., W., at School, b. MA, mother  foreign born, attended School; Arthur L., 4, M.,
W., b. MA, mother foreign born; Emma L., 7/12, F.,W., b. MA in Dec [1869], mother foreign born;
Kenney, James, 40, M., W., Laborer, b. Ireland, parents foreign born; Mary, 40, F., W, Keeping
House, b. Ireland, parents foreign born; Katie, 20, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Ireland, parents foreign
born; Flanagan, Mary, 70, F., W., at Home, b. Ireland, parents foreign born. [All of them living with
other families at home of an Elizabeth J. Chase.]
1880: White, James E., W., M., æ 57, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Caroline, W., F., 44,
Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. England [sic], parents b. England; Ella, W., F., 25, Daughter, Single,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Sarah, W., F., 22, Daughter, Single, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. England; Willard, W., M., 21, Son, Single, Clerk in Drug Store, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. England; Carrie, W., F., 19, Daughter, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Arthur, W.,
M., 14, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Francis, W.,
M., 10, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Emma, W.,
F., 8, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Freddy,
W., M., 4, Son, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Nellie, W., F., 2, Daughter, Single, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. England.
1900: White, James, Head, W., M., b. Sep 1820, æ 79, Married 50 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, [no
occupation listed], reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Caroline, Wife, W., F., b. May 1835,
65, Married 50 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives [sic], b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1845, here
55 yrs., reads, writes, speaks English; Emery E., Son. W., M., b. Nov 1869, 30, Single, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. Ireland, Private Watchman, reads, writes, speaks English; [Willis,] Helen P.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1878, 22, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Ireland, Dry Goods Sales Lady, reads, writes, speaks English; [Willis,] Sadie M., Granddaughter, W.,
F., b. May 1898, 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 8 mos. Married. Son of William S. White b. Raynham, MA and Hanna F.
Simmons b. Attleboro, MA. Widow provided death certificate information. Place of birth, Somerville,
is likely in error. Son James Emery White's MA VR says Raynham.

James married Sophia J. UNDERHAY on 18 Apr 1839 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

James next married Elizabeth Jemima WHITE, daughter of Jacob WHITE and Hannah UNKNOWN, 
17 Jan 1848 (N.S.) in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born in 1824 in MA and died
on 12 Jul 1854 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

• Age at Death: 36 yrs. Married. Daughter of Joseph and Mary Haskins. Age indicates birth was in 1818.

The child from this marriage was:
7101 M i. Willard Earl WHITE was born in 1849 and died in 1854 at age 5. He never married and

had no children.

James next married Catherine/Caroline "Carrie" Elizabeth DURGAN/DURGIN  circa 1855.
Catherine/Caroline was born in May 1835 in Ireland and died in 1921 at age 86.
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• Given name: The Federal Census is consistent in saying she was Caroline or Carrie. The Birth record of
daughter Helen Parthenia Whitee say she was Carrie but Helen's marriage records  say she was
Catherine Durgan or Durgin.

Children from this marriage were:
7102 F i. Ella Marie WHITE  was born in Mar 1855 in MA and died in 1948 at age 93.

Ella married John Steele PENDERY circa 1884. John was born in Jan 1850 in OH and died
in 1936 at age 86. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1900: Painter.
1910: House painter.

• Census: 1900: Pendery, John S., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1850, æ 50, Married 16 yrs., b. OH,
father b. WV, mother b. OH, Painter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Ella S.,
Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1855, 45, Married 16 yrs., bore 0 children, 0 survive, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. Ireland, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Pendery, John S., Head, M., W., æ 59, Married 23 yrs., b. OH, father b. OH, mother
b. IL, speaks English, House Painter, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Ella M., Wife,
F., W., 45, Married 23 yrs., bore 0 children, 0 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Ireland, speaks English, reads, writes; White, Sadie M., Niece [daughter of sister Helen P.],
F., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

• Residence: 1900: Enumerated in 1900 Federal Census as living next door to in-laws.

7103 F ii. Sarah Norton WHITE was born on 19 Feb 1857 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1891 at age 34.

Sarah married Charles YAUCH.

• Census: None found.

7104 M iii. Willard Earl WHITE was born in 1859 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died in
1929 at age 70.

• Census: None found.

Willard married Mary MORRISON, daughter of Thomas MORRISON and Hanna
UNKNOWN, on 13 Apr 1882 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa
1858 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7105 F iv. Carolyn/Carrie Emery WHITE  was born on 9 May 1861 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1906 at age 45.

7106 M v. Arthur Loring WHITE was born in 1866 and died in 1895 at age 29.

7107 M vi. James Emery WHITE Jr. was born on 22 Nov 1869 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1917 at age 48.

7108 F vii. Mary Emma S. WHITE was born in Dec 1869 in MA and died in 1911 at age 42.

• Year of Birth: says 1872.

7109 M viii. Charles Frederick/Freddy WHITE  was born on 3 Jan 1876 in Somerville, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1964 at age 88.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, medium build, dark brown eyes, black hair.
Wife listed as Bertie I. White. Card signed "Charles Frederick White."

• Occupation: 1900: Electrician.
1910: Power house electrician.
1917: N[ew] Y[ork] Railway Co. electrical foreman.
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1920: Not located.

• Census: 1900: White, Charles F., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1876, æ 24, Married 0 yrs., b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, Electrician, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;
Albertina I., Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1875, 25, Married 0 yrs, bore 0 children, 0 survive, b. NY,
father b. Scotland, mother b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English; Colling, Amelia, Mother in
Law, W., F., b. Aug 1840, 59, Widow, bore 15 children, 3 survive, b. NY, parents b. NY,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: White, Charles, Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 10 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. Ireland, speaks English. Power House Electrician, reads, writes, Rents Home; Albertina,
Wife, F., W., 35, Married 10 yrs., bore 0 children, 0 survive, b. MA, father b. Scotland,
mother b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Not located.
1930: White, Chas.. F., Head, Rents Home at $28/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 54, Married
at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English, Power Plant
Foreman, non-Vet; Albertina I., F., W., 23, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. Scotland,
mother b. NY, speaks English, Organization Secretary.

Charles married Ethel LARSON.

Charles next married Albertina/Bertie COLLING, daughter of Albert J. COLLING and
Amelia UNKNOWN, in 1900. Albertina/Bertie was born in Jan 1875 in NY.

• Occupation: 1930: Organization secretary.

+ 7110 F ix. Helen/Nellie Parthenia WHITE  was born on 26 Mar 1878 in Somerville, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1951 at age 73.

4463.  Helen/Ellen J. Clark WHITE  (William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238,
Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1846 in MA.

Helen/Ellen married Thomas  M. NORTON, son of Edward NORTON and Lucy CLEVELAND, on
2 Apr 1868 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born circa 4 Feb 1846 in Edgartown, Marthas
Vinyard, Massachusetts, died on 26 May 1896 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 50, and was
buried in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1869: Blacksmith.
1870-1896: Carriage smith.

• Census: 1870: Norton, Thomas E., æ 24, M., W., Carriage Smith, b. MA, 21; Hellen C., 24, F., W., b.
MA; Annie N., 1, F., W., b. MA; White, William S., 72, M., W., Carpenter, b. MA, 21; Hannah F., 74,
F., W., b. MA.
1880: Norton, Thomas N., W., M., æ 34, Married, Carriage Smith, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ellen C., W.,
F., 33, Wife, Married, Hose Keeping, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ellen N., W., F., 11, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; White, William S., W., M., 82, Father-in-law, Married, at
Home b. MA, parents b. MA; Hannah F., W., F., Mother-in-law, Married, at Home, b. MA, parents b.
MA.

• Age at Death: 50 yrs. 3 mos. 22 days, Married. Son of Edward and Lucy Cleveland Norton both b.
Edgartown, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7111 F i. Ellen/Ella N. NORTON was born on 16 Feb 1869 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died on 24 Mar 1899 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

4465.  Philo Thompson WASHBURN (Harriet WHITE 2207, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in 1827 and died on 21 Jan 1890 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 63.
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• Occupation: 1849: Upholsterer.
1850: Trimmer.
1856-1860: Upholsterer.
1870-1890: Undertaker.

• Census: 1870: Washburn, P[hilo] T., æ 43, M., W., Undertaker, Value of Real Estate $6,500, b. MA,
21; Hannah, 40, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Herbert T., 21, M., W., Laborer, b. MA, 21; Nellie G.,
13, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Coyle, Mary, 23, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Ireland,
parents foreign born.
1880: Washburn, Philo T., W., M., æ 53, married, Undertaker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hannah, W., F.,
50, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Florence A., W., F., 6, G[rand]daughter
[sic], Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs. Married. b. at unknown. Son of Philo (b. Lavkeville) and Harriet W. Washburn
(b. Raynham).

Philo married Hannah SOUTHWORTH, daughter of William SOUTHWORTH and Lucy
WASHBURN, Int 18 Sep 1847 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born circa 30 Dec 1829 in
Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 16 Aug 1892 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 62,
and was buried in Onset, Wareham, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs. 7 mos. 17 days. "Widow of Philo." Daughter of William Southworth, born
Middleborough, and Lucy Washburn, b. Middleborough.

Children from this marriage were:
7112 M i. Eustis WASHBURN was born on 23 Jan 1849 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7113 M ii. Herbert Thompson WASHBURN was born circa 27 Jan 1849 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 11 Aug 1907 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 58, and
was buried on 15 Aug 1907 in Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Taunton, Bristol Co., MA.

+ 7114 F iii. Helen G. WASHBURN was born on 18 Nov 1856 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died after 3 Apr 1930.

+ 7115 F iv. Florence Arline M. WASHBURN was born on 1 Aug 1873 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

4467.  Otis WASHBURN (Harriet WHITE 2207, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1 Jul 1831 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Feb 1881 in
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 49.

• Occupation: 1850: Harness maker.
1860: Clerk.
1862-1881: Grocer.

• Census: 1860: Not located.
1870: Washburn, Otis, æ 39, M., W., Grocer, Value of Real Estate $3,850, Value of Personal Estate
$3,000, b. MA, 21; Eliza, 41, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; George C., 13, M., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School.
1880: Washburn, Otis, W., M., Married, Keeps Grocery Store, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eliza A., Wife,
Married, Keepsmo [sic] House, b. MA, parents b. MA; George C., W., M., 21, Son, Single, Surveyor, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
 

• Civil War Service: 16 Aug 1862: Grocer, enlisted at age 31.
27 Aug 1862: Enlisted in Company F, Massachusetts 39th Infantry Regiment. Promoted to Full
Sergeant. Mustered out on 20 Aug 1863 at Boston, MA.

• Age at Death: 49 yrs. 7 mos. 6 days. Married. Son of Philo and Harriet W. Washburn.
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Otis married Eliza WHITMORE, daughter of William WHITMORE and Eliza "Betsey" HEATH, on
28 Nov 1850 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Eliza was born circa 14 Apr 1829 in Lewiston,
Androscoggin Co., Maine, died on 15 Feb 1910 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 80, and was
buried on 17 Feb 1910 in Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Taunton, Bristol Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 10 mos. 1 day. Widow. Daughter of William Whitmore and Betsey Heath.

The child from this marriage was:
7116 M i. George C. WASHBURN was born on 11 Sep 1856 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Surveyor.
1887: Stock raiser in Raton, NM.

George married Mary A. CROSSMAN, daughter of Edward CROSSMAN and Mary
UNKNOWN, on 17 Sep 1887 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa
1857 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

4473.  George T. WHITE (Harrison Grey Otis WHITE 2208, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in 1836 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Collector.
1870-1880: Carpenter.
1900: Janitor.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated with wife Mary K. at home of his parents Harrison G. O. and Sybil
Richmond White, q.v.
1870-1880: Enumerated with wife and two sons at home of his parents, q.v.
1900: White, George T. Head, W., M., b. [illegible month - perhaps "un"] 1836, æ 63, Married 40 yrs.,
b. MA, parents b. MA, Janitor, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Arthur K., Son, W., M., b.
Nov 1869, 30, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, Letter Carrier, reads, writes, speaks
English; Mary K., Wife, W., F., b. Jul, 1837, 62, Married 40 yrs, bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. Canada,
parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1850, here 50 yrs, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: White, George T., Head, M., W., æ 73, Married 48 yrs,b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Upholsterer/Carpet Maker, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary K., Wife, F., W., 72, Married 48 yrs,bore
2 children, 1 survives, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, reads, writes; Arthur K., Son, M.,
W., 40, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada., speaks English, General Work Electrician,
reads, writes.

George married Mary C. McKENDRICK, daughter of Duncan M. McKENDRICK and Unidentified
UNKNOWN, on 22 Jan 1860 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1839 in Prince
Edward Island, Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
7117 M i. Harry G. WHITE was born on 22 Jun 1866 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died

between 1 Jun 1880 and Jul 1900.

7118 M ii. Arthur K. WHITE was born on 4 Nov 1869 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Letter carrier.
1910: General work electrician.

• Census: 1900-1910: Enumerated at home of parents George T. White and Mary
McKendrick, q.v.

4477.  Dr. Herman SAMPSON (George II 2214, George 896, Jacob 239, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 22 May 1830 in Mina Twp., Chautauqua Co., New York and died on 4 Feb 1897 in
Newark, Licking Co., Ohio at age 66.
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• Occupation: 1850: Cooper.
1860: Physician.

• Census: 1860: H. E. Samson, æ 30, M., Physician, Value of Real Estate $500, Value of Personal Estate
$2,500, b. NY; Betsey, 26, F., b. VT; Belle, 6, b. OH, attended School; Oscar, 4, M., b. IA, attended
School; Jennice, 1, F., b. IA.

Herman married Bettie D. BUXTON on 21 Aug 1851 in IA. Bettie was born in May 1836 in VT and died after
5 Jun 1900.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a 64 year old widow, having borne 6 children of which 4 survive, at
home of son Frank E. Sampson, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
7119 F i. Belle SAMPSON was born in 1854 in Lime Creek Twp., Washington Co., Iowa.

+ 7120 M ii. Oscar Buxton SAMPSON was born on 16 Aug 1855 in Lime Creek Twp., Washington Co.,
Iowa and died on 5 Dec 1930 in Columbus, Franklin Co., Ohio at age 75.

+ 7121 F iii. Jennie Louise SAMPSON was born in Jan 1868 in Lime Creek Twp., Washington Co.,
Iowa and died on 30 Jun 1939 in Washington Co., IA at age 71.

7122 M iv. Frank E. SAMPSON was born in Sep 1864 in OH.

• Occupation: 1900: Day laborer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Frank E., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1864, æ 35, Single, b. OH, father
b. NY, mother b. VT, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Betsey,
Mother , W., F., b. May 1836, 64, Widow, bore 6 children, 4 survive, b. VT, parents b. VT.

7123 U v. Unidentified SAMPSON.

7124 U vi. Unidentified SAMPSON.

4479.  William Henry SAMPSON  (George II 2214, George 896, Jacob 239, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1)
 was born circa 1835 in PA and died on 24 Feb 1872 in Jefferson Co., KS at age 37.

• Date of Birth: Grave marker incorrectly lists year of birth as 1807. He died at age of 36.

• Occupation: Farmer.
1850: Cooper.
1860: Farm laborer.

• Civil War Service: 8 Jul 1861 enlisted as Private in the 6th Regiment, Company G, of the Iowa
Infantry, Union Army. Promoted 1 Nov 1861 to Sergeant, Promoted 18 Feb 1862 to 2nd LT.
Discharged 3 May 1864.

William married Samantha WEBBER in 1852 in Licking Co., OH. The marriage ended in divorce in 1858.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7125 F i. Eva Jane SAMPSON was born on 12 Jan 1854 in Janesville, Rock Co., Wisconsin and died

on 17 Oct 1937 in Cascade Locks, Hood River Co., Oregon at age 83.

William next married Phoebe Ellen GRIFFIN, daughter of Amos H.  ? GRIFFIN and Unknown, on 5 Dec
1867 in Grasshopper Falls, Jefferson Co., Kansas.

Children from this marriage were:
7126 M i. Louis G. SAMPSON was born in Sep 1868 in Jefferson Co., KS and died on 27 May 1870

in Grasshopper Falls, Jefferson Co., Kansas at age 1. He never married and had no children.

+ 7127 M ii. Edwin Ernest SAMPSON was born on 29 Oct 1869 in Jefferson Co., KS and died on 2 Dec
1922 in Valley Falls, Jefferson Co., Kansas at age 53.
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4481.  Andrew T. SAMPSON (George II 2214, George 896, Jacob 239, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born in Aug 1843 in Byron Center, Genesee Co., New York.

• Residence: 1910, Mancos, Montezuma Co., Colorado.

Andrew married Mary Isabelle FIELDS  on 22 Sep 1866 in Washington Co., IA.

Children from this marriage were:
7128 M i. Winford B. SAMPSON was born in 1869 in Washington Co., IA.

• Residence: 1870, Lime Creek Twp., Washington Co., Iowa.

+ 7129 M ii. George Ralph SAMPSON was born on 25 May 1871 in Washington Co., IA and died on 21
May 1923 in Whittier, Los Angeles Co., California at age 51.

+ 7130 M iii. Newton Wayne SAMPSON  was born on 23 Mar 1873 in Washington Co., IA and died on
22 Apr 1950 in Los Angeles Co., CA at age 77.

4486.  Hannah Jane B. MOWER  (Eunice CROSSMAN 2217, Anna SHAW 907, Phebe SAMPSON 241, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1835 in ME.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at home of son-in-law Thomas M. and daughter Hattie E., Colston, q.v.

Hannah married Willard Eastman SIMPSON,  son of Paul SIMPSON and Hannah SIMPSON, on 28 Feb
1855 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Willard was born circa 1825 in ME and died before 23 Apr
1910.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1860-1870: Box maker.

• Census: 1860: W. E. Simpson, æ 35, M., Box Maker, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA;H. J., 26,
F., b. ME; W. L. 3, M., b. MA; A. G., w, F., b. MA; W. B., 3/12, M., b. MA; H. R., 69, M., b. NH;
Hannah, 64, F., b. ME.
1870: Simpson, Willard, æ 46, M., W., Box Man[u]f[acture]r, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. ME,
21; Hannah J., 35, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Willard L., 13, M., W., attending School, b. MA,
attended School; Alice G., 12, F., W., attending School, attended School; Wallace B., 10, M., W.,
attending School, b. MA, attended School; Melvin M., 6, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended
School; Charles N., 2, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Hattie M., 8/12, F., W., at Home, b. MA, b. Sep
[1869]; Simpson, Paul [father], 78, M., W., Box Maker, b. ME, 21; Hannah [mother], 73, F., W., no
occupation, b. ME.
1880: Simpson, Willard E., W., M., æ 56, Married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. ME; Hannah J., W., F.,
45, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Wallace B., W., M., 20, Son, Single, Works
on Farm, b. MA, parents b. ME; Melvin M., W., M., 16, Son, Single, Works on Farm, attended School,
b. MA, parents b. ME; Charles N., 12, Son, Single, at School, b. MA, parents b. ME; Hattie E., W., F.,
10, daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. ME; Mabel, W., F., 4, daughter, b.
MA, parents b. ME;Boon, Rose A., Black, F., 5, Daughter [sic], b. TX, parents b. TX; Boon, Bishop,
Black, M., 8, Son [sic], b. TX, parents b. TX.

Children from this marriage were:
7131 M i. Willard L. SIMPSON was born circa 1857 in MA.

7132 F ii. Alice G. SIMPSON was born circa 1858 in MA.

7133 M iii. Wallace B. SIMPSON was born circa 1860 in MA.

7134 M iv. Melvin Mower SIMPSON  was born on 4 Mar 1864 in MA and died on 23 May 1950 in San
Diego, San Diego Co., California at age 86.
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• Occupation: 1900-1930: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: Simpson, Melville M., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1864, æ 36, Married 7 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. ME, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm;
Sarah M., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1865, 35, Married 7 yrs., bore 0 children, b. IL, parents b.
Ireland, reads, writes, speaks English; Marsh, Samuel, Boarder, W., M., b. Apr 1875, 25,
Single, b. UT, parents b. UT, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Feoman,
Charles, Boarder, W., M., b. Nov 1876, 23, Single, b. IL, parents b. Il, Cattle Driver, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Simpson, Melville M., Head, M., W., æ 46, Married 16 yrs., b. MA, parents b. ME,
Speaks English, General Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Sarah M., Wife, F.,
W., 45, Married 16 yrs., bore 0 children, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes;
Robbins, Margaret, Ward, F., W., 10 Single, b. CO, parents b. unknown, speaks English,
reads, writes, attended School; Rae, Charlotte, Boarder, F., W., 22, Single, b. NE, father b.
Scotland, mother b. US, speaks English, School Teacher, reads, writes.
1920: Melville, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 55, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. ME, speaks English, Ranch Farmer; Sara N. [sic], F., W., 54, married reads,
writes, b. IL, parents b. Ireland, speaks English; Coulter, Mabel, Foster Child, F., W., 13,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. CO, parents b. unknown, speaks English.
1930: Simpson, M. M., Head, Owns Home, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 66, Married at 29,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English, Farming and Stock Raising, non-
Vet; Sarah M., Wife, F., W., 65, Married at 28, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. Ireland,
speaks English.

Melvin married Sarah M. UNKNOWN circa 1894. Sarah was born in Apr 1865 in IL. They
had no children.

7135 M v. Charles N. SIMPSON was born circa 1868 in MA.

+ 7136 F vi. Hattie Emma SIMPSON was born in Sep 1869 in MA.

7137 F vii. Mabel SIMPSON  was born circa 1876 in MA.

4496.  James Soule THOMPSON  (Mary/Polly SAMPSON 2229, Ephraim 930, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 

45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 15 May 1814 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob.
1885 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Occupation: 1850: Housewright.
1860: Carpenter.
1870: Housewright.
1880: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: James S. Thompson, æ 37, M., Housewright, b. MA; Polly, 37, b. MA; James H., 12,
M., b. MA, attended School; Laura A., 8, F., b. MA, attended School; Mary W., 6, F., b. MA, attended
School; Vernon W., 4, M., b. MA; Walter, 7/12, M., b. MA; Elbridge G. Sampson, 17, M.,
Housewright, b. MA, attended School; Henry L. Thompson [brother], 22, M, Housewright, b. MA.
1860: James S. Thompson, æ 46, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $700, Value of Personal Estate
$50, b. MA; Polly, 47, F., b. MA; Laura A., 18, F., Seamstress, b. MA; Mary W., 16, F., b. MA;
Vernon W., 14, M., b. MA; Fred M., 10, b. MA; Leroy W., 6, M., b. MA; Cha[rle]s Reed [future son-
in-law], 27, M., Shoemaker, b. MA.
1870: Thompson, Ja[me]s S., æ 56, M. W., Housewright, value of Real Estate $1,150, Value of
Personal Estate $200, b. MA, 21; Polly, 56, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Freddie M., 20, M., W.,
Farming, b. MA; Leroy W., 16, M., W., Farming, b. MA.
1880: Thompson, James S., W., M., æ 66, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Polly, W., F.,
66, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA. parents b. MA; Reed, Ina Helen  W., F., 18, Granddaughter
[child of daughter Mary W.], Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Reed, Fred M., W., M., 2,
Grandson [child of daughter Mary W.], Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA;

James married Polly SIMMONS  on 12 May 1836 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Polly
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was born in Aug 1813 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1902 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 89.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7138 M i. James Henry THOMPSON was born on 19 Jul 1837 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

7139 M ii. Robert Harvey THOMPSON was born on 27 Jul 1839 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Mar 1840 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 9 mos.

7140 F iii. Laura Ann THOMPSON was born on 19 Oct 1841 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 7141 F iv. Mary Wales THOMPSON  was born on 15 Jan 1844 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Feb 1880 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
36.

7142 M v. Vernon Willard THOMPSON  was born on 10 May 1846 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 May 1864 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 17.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 18 yrs.  Single.

7143 M vi. Walter THOMPSON was born on 24 Nov 1849 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7144 M vii. Fred/Freddie M. THOMPSON  was born in 1850 in MA.

+ 7145 M viii. Webster Leroy THOMPSON was born on 19 Oct 1853 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1926 at age 73.

4497.  Mary Stearnes THOMPSON  (Mary/Polly SAMPSON 2229, Ephraim 930, Jonathan Jr. 246,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Sep 1820 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died 9 Mar1903 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and was buried in
West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1870: [Enumerated at home of a Morse family] Lambert, Mary S., æ 49, F., W., Keeping
House, b. MA.
1880: [Enumerated at the home of Ansel Alger] Lambert, Mary A. [sic], W., F., æ 60, Housekeeper,
Single [sic], Keeping House.
1900: Enumerated at home of widowed daughter Florella Thompson Chamberlain, q.v.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 5 mos. 11 days.  Widow.  "Husband's christian name uunknown."[to the clerk]

Mary married Ezra LAMBART/LUMBERT Jr., son of Zacheus LAMBART and Roxania
UNKNOWN, on 23 Jun 1842 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ezra was born on 17 Feb
1821 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Oct 1868 in North Bridgewater
(Brockton), Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

• Place of Birth: The MA VR (W. Bridgewater) for his daughter Marinda says North Adams, MA. The
MA VR (N. Bridgewater) recordign his death says he was born in Middleborough, MA.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Shoemaker.
1868: Laborer.

• Census: 1850: Ezra Lambert, æ 29, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Mary S., 29, F., b. MA; Mary J., 5, F., b.
MA; Francilla [sic], 4, F., b. MA; Philander, 2, M., b. MA; Abraham W. Thompson [father-in-law], 64,
M., Laborer, Value of Real Estate $150, b. MA; Mary Thompson [mother-in-law], 61, F., b. MA.
1860: Ezra Lambert, æ 38, M., Shoemaker, value of Personal Estate $150, b. MA; Mary S., 39, F., b.
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MA;
Mary J., 16, F., b. MA, attended School; Florilla, 14, F., b. MA, attended School; Philander, 12, M., b.
MA, attended School; Marinda, 5, F., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs.  Married.

Children from this marriage were:
7146 M i. Ezra Lewis LAMBART/LUMBERT  was born on 29 Apr 1843 in West Bridgewater,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 May 1843 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 9 days.

+ 7147 F ii. Mary Jane LAMBART/LUMBERT  was born on 8 Jul 1844 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

7148 F iii. Florella LAMBART/LUMBERT  was born on 2 May 1846 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Chamberlain, Flora, Head, W., F., b. May 1847, æ 53, Widow, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lambert, Mary S., Mother, W.,
F., b. Sep 1820, 79, Widow, bore 8 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Chamberlain, Alvin V., Step Son, W., M., b. Nov 1884, 15, Single,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, Shoe Heel Maker, reads, writes, speaks English.

Florella married Francis W. CHAMBERLAIN, son of Nathan W. CHAMBERLAIN 
and Elizabeth F. HARDING, on 18 Jun 1890 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Francis was born circa 14 Jun 1844, died on 14 Nov 1896 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 52, and was buried in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1890: Machinist.
1896: Shoemaker.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs. 5 mos.  married.

7149 M iv. Philander LAMBART/LUMBERT  was born on 9 Aug 1847 in West Bridgewater,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1910 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 63. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1880: Works on shoes.
1900: Day laborer.

• Census: 1880: Lambert, Philander, W., M., æ 33, Boarder, Single, Works on Shoes, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1900: Lambert, Philander, Head, W., M., b. Aug 1847, æ 52, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.

7150 F v. Marinda LAMBART/LUMBERT  was born on 7 Aug 1855 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

Marinda married Thomas MASON, son of James MASON and Mary UNKNOWN, 
on 6 Oct 1878 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born circa
1843 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1878: Shoemaker.

4498.  Henry Lewis THOMPSON  (Mary/Polly SAMPSON 2229, Ephraim 930, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 

45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Feb 1828 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob
1893 in prob. Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.
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• Occupation: 1850: Housewright.
1860: Carpenter (jour[neyman?]).
1870: Carpenter.
1880: House carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as single and living with brother James S. Thompson, q.v.
1860: Henry L. Thompson, æ 32, M., Carpenter (Jour[neyman?]), Value of Real Estate $300, Value of
Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Mary E., 27, F., b. MA; Edward [uncle?], 75, M., Laborer, Value of Real
Estate $125, b. MA.
1870: Thompson, H. L., æ 42, W., M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $2,600, Value of Personal Estate
$250, b. MA, 21; Mary E., 37, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Nellie E., 2, F., W., b. MA.
1880: Thompson, Henry L., W., M., æ 52, Married, House Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary E.,
W., F., 46, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Char[le]s S., W., M., 3, Son, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA.

Henry married Mary Edson SIMMONS,  daughter of Charles SIMMONS  and Almira UNKNOWN, on 28
Nov 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 1 Jul 1833 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1885 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.

Children from this marriage were:
7151 F i. Nellie E. THOMPSON was born circa 13 May 1868 in MA and died on 19 Jan 1880 in

Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 11. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 11 yrs. 8 mos. 6 days.

7152 M ii. Charles Simmons THOMPSON  was born on 20 Sep 1876 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 May 1899 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
22. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1899: Shoemaker.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. 7 mos. 10 days.  Single.

4500.  Mary GANNETT (Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT 2231, Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Mar 1813 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1880: Monk, Mary G., W., F., æ7, Widow, House Keeper, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Probate Index: 1890: Administration, Stoughton, Norfolk Co., MA

Mary married Barzillai MONK, son of Eliphalet MONK and Unknown, Int 11 Oct 1834 in Sharon,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Barzillai was born circa Apr 1805 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 19 Aug 1875 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs. 4 mos.  Married. Son of Elephalet. Mother not listed.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Farmer.
1851: Bootmaker.
 

• Census: 1850: Barisilier [sic] Monk, æ 45, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. MA; Mary, 37,
F., b. MA; Edward, 11, M., b. MA, attended School; Warren G., 9, M., b. MA attended School.
1860: Barzilla Monk, æ 54, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate $500, b.
MA; Mary, 46, F., b. MA; Edward, 21, M., b. MA; Frederick, 9, M., b. MA, attended School;
Henrietta Fletcher, 22, F., School Teacher, b. MA.
1870: Monk, Barzilai [sic], æ 65, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,500, Value of Personal
Estate $1,000, b. MA, 21; Mary E., 56, F., W., Keeping House b, MA; Frederick E., 19, M., W., at
Home, b. MA; Edward A., 31, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. MA, 21; Lillie M. [daughter-in-law], 26, F.,
W., at Home, b. MA; Georgia G. [granddaughter], 3/12, F., W., at Home, b. MA, b. Feb..
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 7153 M i. Edward B. MONK was born circa 1839 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

7154 M ii. Warren G. MONK was born circa 4 Nov 1841 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts,
died on 1 Oct 1897 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 55, and was buried in
Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 55 yrs. 10 mos. 27 days. Married. Son of Barzilla and Mary (Gannett) Monk.

Warren married Ella G. CASH, daughter of Horace CASH and Lydia TURNER, on 30 Apr
1877 in Nantucket, MA. Ella was born circa 1857 in Nantucket, MA.

+ 7155 M iii. Frederick Elmer MONK was born on 4 Jan 1851 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died after 29 May 1930.

4503.  Rhoda C. GANNETT (Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT 2231, Deborah SAMPSON 931,
Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Sep 1820 in Sharon, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts, died on 9 Jun 1904 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and was buried on 11
Jun 1904 in Evergreen Cemetery, Stoughton, Norfolk Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 8 mos. 27 days  Widow of Elijah W. Monk.

Rhoda married Elijah W. MONK, son of Elijah MONK and Abigail MORTON, on 24 Nov 1844 in
Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Elijah was born circa 2 Apr 1815 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Nov 1902 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Boot maker.
1900: None listed.

• Census: 1850: Elijah Monk, æ 34, M., Boot Maker, Value of Real Estate $1,200, b. MA; Rhoda, 30, F.,
b. MA; Sarah M., 4, F., b. MA.
1860: Elijah Monk, æ 45, M., Boot Maker, Value of Real Estate $1,550, Value of Personal Estate $50,
b. MA; Rhoda, 39, F., b. MA; Lorain [sic = Loring] M., 14, M., b. MA, attended School; Abby F., 9,
F., b. MA, attended School; Herbert A., 4, M., b. MA.
1870: Monk, Elijah W., æ 55, M., W., Works in Boot Factory, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of
Personal Estate $350, b. MA, 21; Rhoda C., 49, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA;H. Augustus, 14, M.,
W., at Home, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Monk, Elijah W., W., M., æ 65, Married, Works in Boot and Shoe Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Rhoda C., W., F., 59, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; H. Augustus, W., M., 24,
Son, Single, Machinery Salesman, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Monk, Elijah W., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1815, æ 85, Married at 56, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Rhoda C., Wife, b. Sep 1820, 79, Married at 56,
[number of children born and surviving not listed], b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 7 mos. 30 days  Married. Son of Elijah and Abigail Morton Monk.

Children from this marriage were:
7156 F i. Susan M. MONK was born circa 1846 in MA.

• Identity: Sarah M. Monk only appears in the 1850 Federal Census of Stoughton. Her age
is listed as 4. A decade later the 1860 Census lists a Lorain M. Monk age 14 and no Sarah
M. who would then be 14. The Vital Records of MA neither include the birth nor death of
a Sarah M. during the 1850s. They also do not include the birth of Loring Morton Monk
although he does appear in the Vital Records as marrying twice. He is given the age of 27
in 1875 and 48 in 1894. It would appear that there was no Sarah M. but that the 1850
enumerator misheard the given name of Loring. The enumerator in 1860, perhaps for the
same reason, lists Loring as a male Lorain. [SBCWJR]
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+ 7157 M ii. Loring Morton MONK  was born circa 1847 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

7158 F iii. Abby Frances MONK was born on 11 Aug 1851 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died between 8 Jun 1900 and 22 Apr 1910.

Abby married Wales FRENCH, son of Daniel FRENCH and Harriet A. PAGE, on 8 Jan
1870 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Wales was born in Sep 1847 in Stoughton,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Date of Birth: The MA Vital Records do not list the day of birth.

• Occupation: 1870: Clerk, boot paker.
1880: Boot keeper.
1900: Shoe manufacturer.
1910: Boot dealer.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated at home of parents Daniel and Harriet A., q.v.
1880: French, Wales, W., M., æ 32, Married, Boot Keeper, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
NH; Abby F., W., F., 29, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: French, Wales, Head, W., M., b. Sep 1847, æ 52, Married 30 yrs., b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. NH, Shoe M[anu]f[acture]r, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage
Free Home; Abby F., Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1850, 49, Married 30 yrs., bore 0 children, b.
MA, parents b, MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Wilson, Sarah G., Boarder, W., F., b.
1878, 22, Single, b. MA, parents b. AM, Public School Teacher, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: French, Wales, Head, M., W., æ 62, Widower, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH,
speaks English, Boot Dealer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Warmer, Hellen
M., Boarder, F., W., 46, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survive, b. VT, father b. MA, mother b.
NH, Private Home Housekeeper, reads, writes.
 

7159 M iv. Herbert Agustus MONK was born on 26 Mar 1856 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 23 Apr 1910 and 27 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1880: Machinery salesman.
1886: Salesman.
1900: Commercial traveler.
1910: Millinary commercial traveler salesman.
 

• Census: 1900: Monk, Herbert A., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1856, æ 44, Married 14 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, Commercial Traveler, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;
Anna C., Wife, W., F., b. May 1862, 38, Married 14 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English;Crane, Sarah F., M[other]-in-Law, W., F., b. Apr 1829,
71, Widow, bore 3 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Monk, Herbert A., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 24 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Millinery Commercial Traveler Salesman, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage
Free Home; Anna C., Wife, F., W., 48, Married 24 yrs., b, MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes.

Herbert married Anna Christina CRANE, daughter of Henry B. CRANE and Sarah F.
CHURCHILL, on 7 Oct 1886 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Anna was born in
May 1862 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died in 1906 in Stoughton, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts at age 44. They had no children.

• Census: 1920: Monk, Anna, Head, F.,W., æ 57, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English. [An Elmer G. Royce and family living with her.]
1930: Monk, Anna C., Head, F., W., æ 67, Widow, reads & writes, b, MA, parents b. MA,
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speaks English. [Enumerated at home of Elmer G. Royce and family.]

4504.  Earl GANNETT (Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT 2231, Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jan 1823 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 29
Aug 1898 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Occupation: Dealer in wood and posts/boot maker (1850)/farmer (1860).

• Census: 1850: Enumerated with wife Susan and son Earl A. at home of mother Mary, q.v.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs 7 mos.

Earl married Susan GAY. Susan was born on 16 Apr 1823.

Children from this marriage were:
7160 M i. Earl A. GANNETT was born circa 1847 and died in 1853 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts at age 6.

7161 F ii. Jessie GANNETT was born in 1859.

Earl next married Mary Jane GAY, daughter of John GAY and Sarah WILLIAMSON, in 1887. Mary was
born on 8 Jan 1858 in Canton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 1926.

4505.  Benjamin GANNETT (Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT 2231, Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Mar 1825 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Jan
1901 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Occupation: 1850: Boot maker.
1860-1867: Trader.
1868-1901: Farmer.
1871: Stables.
 

• Census: 1850: Benj[amin] Gannett, æ 24, M., Boot Maker, b. MA; Martha, 21, F., b. MA; Isaac B
[radford], 1, M., b. MA.
1860: Benjamin Gannet, æ 35, M., Trader, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,500, b. MA; Bradford, 11, M., b. MA, attended School; Mary, 8, F., b. MA, attended School;
Hannah L., 2, F., b. MA; Catherine Kelly, 19, F., b. Ireland; George B. Randall, 28, M., Farmer, b. MA.
1870:Gannett, Benjamin, æ 45, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $4,600, Value of Personal Estate
$1,500, b. MA, 21; Helen E., 29, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of
Personal Estate $1,00, b. MA; I.[saac] Bradford, 21, M., W., Stable Keeper, Value of Real Estate $300,
Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA, 21; Mary J., 18, F., W., School Teacher, Value of Real Estate
$300, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; H.[annah] Louisa, 11, F., W., Value of Real Estate $300,
Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA, attended School; Nellie F., 2, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Adelbert
H., 7/12, M., W., at Home, b. MA, b. Nov.; Daler, David, 28, M., W., Farm Laborer, Value of Personal
Estate $100, b. Ireland, foreign born parents, can't read or write; Kahaler, Mary, 18, F., W., Domestic,
b. Ireland, parents foreign born, can't read or write.
1880: Gannett, Benjamin, W., M., æ 55, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Helen E., W., F., 39,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Nellie F., 12, Daughter, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Adelbert H., W., M., 10, Son, Single, at School,attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Bennie F., W., M., 9, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Susie Gay, W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Law, Isabel, W., F., 17, Servant, Single, Domestic Servant, b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Nova Scotia;
Keene, Leroy, W., M., 21, Servant, Single, Farm Laborer, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. NH; Ober,
Edward P., W., M., 21, Servant, Single, Farm Laborer, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Gannett, Benjamin, Head, W., M., b. Mar 1825, æ 75, Married 33 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Helen E., Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1841,
58, Married 33 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Moody, Frank G., Son-in-Law, W., M., b. Mar 1874, 26, Married 2 yrs., b. VT, father b. VT, mother
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b. MA, Dry Goods Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English; Susie G., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1874,
25, Married 2 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Sweeney,
Thomas P., Servant, W., M., b. Mar 1875, 25, Single, b. ME, father b. Ireland, mother b. ME, Farm
Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 9 mos. 4 days. Married. Son of Earl B. Gannett and Mary Clarke.

Benjamin married Martha Jane CLAY on 29 Aug 1848 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Martha
was born circa 1826 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Aug 1859 in Sharon, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts at age 33.

• Age at Death: 33 yrs. Wife of Benjamin. Federal Mortality Schedule says 32.

• Date of Death: Federal Mortality Schedule says Sep 1859.

Children from this marriage were:
7162 M i. Isaac Bradford GANNETT was born on 28 Nov 1848 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Stable keeper.

7163 M ii. Warren GANNETT was born Circa Dec1855 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 20 Jan 1857 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 2.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 6 mos.

7164 F iii. Mary J. GANNETT was born circa 1852 in MA.

• Occupation: 1870: School teacher.

7165 F iv. Hannah Louisa GANNETT was born circa 1858 in MA.

Benjamin next married Mary M. MORSE,  daughter of Nathaniel MORSE and Unknown, on 4 Jun 1861
in South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1838 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Benjamin next married Helen E. THAYER, daughter of Ziba THAYER and Purdy STONE, on 23 May
1867 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Helen was born circa 1841 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7166 F i. Nellie Fifield GANNETT was born on 15 Mar 1868 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

7167 M ii. Adelbert Henry GANNETT was born on 14 Nov 1869 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1891-1900: Grocer.
1910-1930: Grocery store manager.

• Census: 1900: Gannett, Henry A., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1869, æ 30, Married 8 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, Grocer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Annie B., Wife,
W., F., b. Nov 1866, 33, Married 8 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Gannett, Henry A., Head, M., W., æ 40, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Grocery Store Manager, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home;  Annie B.,
Wife, F., W., 41, Married 18 yrs., bore 0 children, B. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes; Parker, Gustavus, Father-in-Law, M., W., 79, Widower, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes.[Two unrelated boarders listed.]
1920: Gannett, Henry A., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 50, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Grocery Co[mpany] Manager; Annie B., Wife, F., W.,
53, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English. [Three unrelated
boarders  also listed.]
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1930: Gannett, Henry A., Head, Owns Home Valued at $6,000, Owns Radio, M., W., 60,
Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Grocery Manager,
non-Vet.
 

Adelbert married Annie Burgess PARKER, daughter of Gustavus PARKER and Harriet
N. UNKNOWN, on 26 Dec 1891 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Annie was born
on 20 Nov 1866 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

+ 7168 M iii. Benjamin Franklin GANNETT was born on 10 Dec 1871 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 7169 F iv. Susie Gay GANNETT was born on 22 Aug 1873 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

4509.  Warren GAY (Patience GANNETT 2233, Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Aug 1815 in Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Jun 1847 in
Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

• Occupation: 1843-1847: Boot maker.

• Age at Death: 31 yrs. Married. Son of Seth and Eunice [sic].

Warren married Olive HEWINS, daughter of Elijah HEWINS and Olive GAY, on 21 Jun 1843 in
Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Olive was born circa 1818 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 30 Aug 1851 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 33.

• Census: 1870: Hewins, Olive, æ 84, F., W., Keeping House, Value of Real Estate $1,400, Value of
Personal Estate $100, b. MA; Drake, Alice M., 25, F., W., Dress Maker, b. MA; Hattie M., 7, F., W.,
attending School, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 33 yrs. Widow. Daughter of Elijah and Olive Hewins.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7170 F i. Alice Marion GAY was born on 24 Mar 1844 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, died

on 14 Dec 1903 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 59, and was buried on 17 Dec
1903 in Knollwood Cemetery, Sharon, Norfolk Co., MA.

7171 M ii. Warren Hewins GAY was born on 12 Nov 1847 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

4510.  George Washington GAY  (Patience GANNETT 2233, Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 
45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Apr 1817 in Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 May 1889 in
Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Occupation: 1850: Bootmaker.
1860: Boot cutter.
1870: Works in boot factory.
1880: Farmer.
1889: Retired.

• Census: 1850: George W. Gay, æ 32, M., Boot Maker, Value of Real Estate $200, b. MA; Eunice L.,
32, F., b. MA; George H., 4, M., b. MA.
1860: George Gay, æ 46 [sic], M., Boot Cutter, Value of Real Estate $1,800, b. MA; Eunice, 46 [sic],
F., b. MA; Herbert, 16, M., b. MA, attended School; Abbot, 5, M., b. MA.
1870: Gay, George W., æ 53, M., W., Works in Boot Factory, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of
Personal Estate $2,000, b. MA, 21; Eunice L. 52, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; E. Abbot, 14, M., W.,
attending School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Gay, George W., W., M., æ 63, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eunice L., W., F., 62,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. Married. Son of Seth and Patience.
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George married Eunice L. DEWING on 25 Sep 1841 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Eunice was born
in Nov 1817 in MA, died on 5 Sep 1904 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 86, and was buried on 8
Sep 1904 in Rock Ridge Cemetery, Sharon, Norfolk Co., MA.

• Census: 1900: Gay, Eunice L., Boarder, W., F., b. Nov 1817, æ 82, Widow, bore 6 children, 0 survive,
b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgage Free Home [sic - probably
belongs to the head of the home where she boards]

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. 9 mos. Widow of George W. Gay. [parents not listed]

Children from this marriage were:
7172 U i. Unidentified GAY.

7173 U ii. Unidentified GAY.

7174 M iii. Henry Harrison GAY was born on 21 Jul 1843 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 6 Aug 1843 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 2 wks. 2 days.

7175 M iv. George Herbert GAY was born on 25 Aug 1845 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

7176 M v. Henry Lamartine GAY was born on 6 Aug 1849 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 21 Sep 1849 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr.

7177 M vi. Edward Abbot GAY was born on 29 Jul 1855 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 23 Mar 1873 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 17. He never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 17 yrs. 8 mos. Son of George W. and Eunice L. Gay.

4512.  Hartley W. SAMPSON  (Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Sep 1814 in Wayne, Androscoggin Co., Maine, died on 14 May 1890 in Sebec,
Piscataquis Co., Maine at age 75, and was buried in Sampson Plot, Sebec, Maine.

• Occupation: River dam builder.

Hartley married Sarah Brown LADD.

• Of: Saco, York Co., Maine.

• Age at marriage: 18 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7178 F i. Flora Brown SAMPSON  was born on 12 Oct 1852 and died on 10 Jul 1946 in Storrs,

Tolland Co., Connecticut at age 93.

+ 7179 M ii. Ora Fremont SAMPSON was born on 28 Nov 1855 in Sebec, Piscataquis Co., Maine,
died on 12 Sep 1934 in Glens Falls, Warren Co., New York at age 78, and was buried in
Glens Falls, Warren Co., New York.

+ 7180 F iii. Addie Adams SAMPSON was born on 14 Feb 1862 in Sebec, Piscataquis Co., Maine and
died on 22 Aug 1930 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

4515.  Joel C. SAMPSON Jr. (Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 20 Apr 1823 and died on 21 Nov 1881 at age 58.
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• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of brother Charles S. Sampson, q.v.
1860: Joel C. Sampson, æ 36, M., Day Laborer, b. ME; Susan, 29, F., b. ME; Edwin [sic] G., 8, F. [sic],
b. ME; Charles J., 1, M., b. ME.
1870: Sampson, Joel, æ 47, M., W., Works in Slate Quarry, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. ME, 21;
Susan, 37, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Elwin, 17, M., W., Works in Slate Quarry, b. ME, attended
School; Charles J., 10, M., W., attending School, b. ME, attended School; Hellen L., 2, F., W., b. ME;
Miles, Cora, 14, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. ME, attended School.
1880: Sampson, Joel C., W., M., æ 58, Married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. ME; Susan, W., F., 50,
Married, Keeps House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Helen, W., F., 12, Daughter, Single, attended School, b.
ME, parents b. ME; Clinton K., Son, W., M., 8, Son, Single, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME.

• Occupation: 1860: Day laborer.
1870: Works in slate quarry.
1880: Farmer.

Joel married Sarah/Susan MILES  on 14 Sep 1850. Sarah/Susan died after 5 May 1910.

• Age at Death: 103 yrs.

• Census: 1910: Enuerated as a 82 year old widow with son Clinton K. Sampson at farm of Edwin F. and
Alice M. Jewell, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7181 M i. Elwyn G. SAMPSON was born in Aug 1852 in ME.

+ 7182 M ii. Charles J. SAMPSON was born circa 1860 in ME.

7183 F iii. Helen L. SAMPSON was born circa 1868 in ME.

7184 M iv. Clinton K. SAMPSON was born circa 1872 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Farm laborer.
1920: Steam railroad laborer.
1930: Farm laborer.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of father-in-law Harrison Davis, q.v.
1910: Enumerated  along with mother Susan as a boarders at farm of Edwin F. Jewell, q.v.
1920: Enumerated with Edwin F. and Alice M. Jewell at the home of Sandy A. Morrill. The
entry reads: Sampson, Clinton K., Boarder, M., W., æ 45, Widower, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Steam Railroad Laborer.
1930: Enumerated at home of Alice M. Garvel, widow. Entry reads: Sampson, Clinton,
Boarder, M., W., æ 57, Single [sic], reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Farm Laborer, [Military Service not specified}.

Clinton married Louisa F. DAVIS, daughter of Harrison DAVIS and Boda
UNKNOWN, circa 1897. Louisa was born in Apr 1875 in ME and died before 27 Jan 1920.
They had no children.

7185 M v. Clifford SAMPSON .

• Identity: Although listed by Gordon Greenwood Sampson as a child of Joel C. Sampson, Jr.
and his wife Sarah/Susan Miles who married in Sep 1850, he does not appear in the Federal
Census of 1860-1900 among their children nor does he appear with any other Sampson
family in ME during this period. [SBCWJR]

7186 M vi. Arthur SAMPSON.

• Identity: Although listed by Gordon Greenwood Sampson as a child of Joel C. Sampson, Jr.
and his wife Sarah/Susan Miles who married in Sep 1850, he does not appear in the Federal
Census of 1860-1900 among their children nor does he appear with any other Sampson
family in ME during this period. [SBCWJR]
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4516.  Francis "Frank" Marion SAMPSON  (Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 
45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Sep 1829 in ME.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of brother Charles S. Sampson, q.v.
1860: Francis M. Sampson, æ 30, M., Lumberman, Value of Real Estate $600, Value of Personal Estate
$250, b. ME; Betsey M. [sister], 40, F.; John Hazeltine, 42, M., Sea Captain, b. MA; John Glidden,
72, M., b. NH.
1870: Sampson, Frank M., æ 40, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate
$430, b. ME, 21; Isabel, 31, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Aldin [sic] P., 9, M., W., b. ME.
1880: Sampson, Francis, W., M., æ 50, Married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. ME; Isabelle, W., F., 42,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parent b. ME; Alden, W., M., 17, Son, at Home, b. ME,
parents b. ME.
1900: Sampson, Frank M., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1829, æ 70, Married 40 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Isabella E., Wife, W., F., b. Oct 1837, 62,
Married 40 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Ladd,
Icy B., Boarder, W., M., b. May 1835, 65, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Oldis, Frank, Boarder, W., M., b. May 1847, 52, Single, b. Canada, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated
1894, Here 6 yrs., Alien, Farm Laborer, can't read, can't write, speaks English.

• Occupation: 1860: Lumberman.
1870-1900: Farmer.

• Biographical: Gordon Greenwood Sampson states that "[Francis ] was a hard worker who, after losing
everything he possessed, twice, in fires which destroyed his home, finally became discouraged and,
instead of endeavoring to build his home again, retired to Sebec, Me., where he spent his last days."

Francis married Isabella E. UNKNOWN prob. by 1861. Isabella was born in Oct 1837 in ME.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7187 M i. Alden P. SAMPSON was born circa 1861 in ME and died between 21 Apr 1910 and 29 Jan

1920.

4520.  Ivory Puffer SAMPSON  (Jonathan Jr. 2235, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1826 in NH.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Farmer.
1900: Farm laborer.

• Census: 1850: [Living with Thomas and Abigail Babb] Ivory P. Sampson, æ 24, M., Farmer, b. NH;
Mary M, 30, F., b. NH; Joseph N., 2, M., b. NH; Elizabeth A., 5/12,  F., b. NH.
1860: Ivory P. Sampson, æ 34, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate
$400, b. NH; Mary, 40, F., W., b. NH; Joseph N., 12, M., W., b. NH, attended School; Elizabeth A.,
10, F., W., b. NH, attended School; John G., 8, M., W., B. NH, attended School; Lydia Rines, 26, F., W.
1870: Sampson, Ivory P., æ 44, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal Estate
$765, b. NH, 21; Mary M., 49, F., W., Keeping House, b. NH; Nehemiah J., 22, M., W., Works for
Shoe Factory, b. NH, 21; John G., 18, M., W., Painter, b. NH; Mary F., 6, F., W., b. NH, attended
School; Hayes, Charles W. [son-in-law], 23, M., W., Works for Shoe Factory, b. NH, 21; Anna E.
[daughter], 20, F., W., House Keeper, b. NH.
1880: Sampson, Ivory P., W., M., æ 54, Married, Farmer, b. NH, parents b. NH; Mary M., W., F., 59,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NH, parents b. NH; Fannie M., W., F., 16, Daughter, Single, at
School, attended School, b. NH, parents b. NH; French, Rebecca, W., F., 83, Mother [in-law], Widow,
b. NH, parents b. NH.
1900: Sampson, Ivory P., Boarder, W., M., b. Sep 1825, æ 74, b. NH, parents b. NH, Farm Laborer,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Enumerated as a widower at home of widowed son-in-law Charles W. Hayes, q.v.

Ivory married Mary M. FRENCH, daughter of Unknown and Rebecca UNKNOWN, on 29 Nov 1844. Mary
was born circa 1820 in NH and died between 9 Jun 1880 and 6 Jun 1900.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 7188 M i. Nehemiah Joseph SAMPSON was born in Feb 1847 in NH.

+ 7189 F ii. Elizabeth Anna SAMPSON was born circa Apr 1850 in NH and died between Oct 1888 and
18 Jun 1900.

+ 7190 M iii. John G. SAMPSON was born circa 1852 in NH and died between 18 Jun 1880 and 13 Jun
1900.

+ 7191 F iv. Fannie Mary SAMPSON  was born circa 1864 in NH.

4521.  Gilman JENNESS (Sally SAMPSON 2237, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1825 in NH.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Shoemaker.
1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated with wife Sarah J. at home of his parents Samuel and Sally Jenness, q.v.
1860: Gilman Jenness, æ 35, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $300, b. NH; Sarah J., 28, F., b. NH;
Frank L., 8, M., b. NH, attended School; Samuel [father], 62, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500,
Value of Personal Estate $150, b. NH [sic]; Sally, 63, F., b. NH; John C. Varney [brother-in-law], 28,
M., Shoemaker, b. NH, Married with in the year; Mary [sister], 25, F., b. NH, Married within the year.
1870: Jenness, Gilman, æ 45, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,800, Value of Personal Estate
$150, b. NH, 21; Sarah, 32, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; frank L., 17, M., W., b. NH, attended
School; Varney, John C., 38, M., W., Works for Shoe Factory, Value of Personal Estate $150, b. NH,
21; Mary, 35, F., W., Keeping House, b. NH; Palmer, Chas W., 20, M., W., Works in Shoe Factory,
b. NH; Jenness, Sally [mother], 75, F., W., b. ME.

Gilman married Sarah J. FREEMAN circa 1850. Sarah was born circa 1832 in NH.

Children from this marriage were:
7192 M i. Frank L. JENNESS was born circa 1854 in NH.

7193 M ii. Charles Gilman JENNESS died in 1952 in St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co., Florida. He never
married and had no children.

• Occupation: Publisher of The Rochester Courier.  

4522.  William B. JENNESS (Sally SAMPSON 2237, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jul 1828 in Strafford, Strafford Co., New Hampshire and died in 1899 at age 71.

• Identity: This is a William B. Jenness who never appears in a Federal Census that includes Samuel and
Sally Jenness or any of his would be siblings at the same place. He first appears in the Danvers, MA,
1850 Federal Census as a single shoemaker. He next shows up in St. Louis, MO, as a shoe cutter and
with a wife Amanda  born in MA and children Alice (m. to a Nathan Sparkhawk with a son Wm. C.)
and Harriet (Hatta).  William and Amanda next appear in the 1900 Federal Census for Alton, Belknap
Co., NH, living next door to John C. Varney, the widower of Mary who would be William's sister.
William and his descendants are included here due to this evidence. A descendant has posted a line
from Amanda Bailey (Hood) Jenness that does identify William B. Jenness' parents as Samuel and
Sally. It does include his birth and marriage dates but no sources are given. I have posted this Family
Tree information and then added the Federal Census and any other information. [SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.
1880: Brick factory foreman.
1900: Farmer.
1910: "Own Income."

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of Daniel and Mary M. Berry: W m Jenness, æ 22, M.,
Shoemaker, b. NH.
1860-1870: Not located.
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1880: Jenness, William, W., M., æ 51, Foreman in Brick Factory, b. NH, parents b. NH; Amanda, W.,
F., 51, Wife, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sparkhawk, Nathan, W., M., 28, Son-in-Law,
Married, Brick Mason, b. MO, father b. PA, mother b. NJ; Alice, W., F., 25, Daughter, Married, at
Home, b. ME, father b. NH, mother b. MA; William C., W., M., 3/12, b. Mar, G[rand] Daughter [sic],
Single, at Home, b. MO, father b. MO, mother b. ME; Jenness, Hatta, W., F., 23, Daughter, Single,
Teaching School, b. ME, father b. NH, mother b. MA; Taylor, Lena, W., F., 12, ADOPTED, Single, at
Home, attended School, b. KY, parents b. KY.
1900: Jenness, William B., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1828, æ 71, Married 38 yrs., b. NH, father b. NH,
mother b. MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Amanda B., Wife, W., F.,
b. May 1834, 66, Married 38 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frost, John B.,
Boarder, W., M., b. Jun 1828, 72, Widower, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Chamberlin, Ida M., Servant, W., F., b. Mar 1857, 42, Married 30 yrs., b. 3 children, 3 survive, b. NH,
parents b. NH, Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Jenness, William B., M., W., æ 81, Married2 5 yrs., b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. ME, speaks
English, Own Income, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Olive A., F., W., 68, Married2 5 yrs.,
bore 1 child [1st marriage], 1 survives, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes.

William married Amanda Bailey HOOD, daughter of John HOOD and Rebecca STANLEY, on 2 May
1851 in Danvers, Essex Co., Massachusetts. Amanda was born on 19 Aug 1832 in Beverly, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1899 at age 67.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7194 F i. Alice Amanda JENNESS was born on 20 Oct 1854 in Casco, Cumberland Co., Maine and

died on 29 Jan 1881 in St. Louis, MO at age 26.

7195 F ii. Harriet Elizabeth JENNESS was born on 10 Nov 1856 in Casco, Cumberland Co., Maine
and died on 28 Dec 1895 in Albuquerque, Bernalillo Co., New Mexico at age 39. She never
married and had no children.

7196 F iii. Fanny May JENNESS was born on 17 Mar 1869 in Rochester, Olmsted Co., Minnesota and
died on 19 Mar 1869 in Rochester, Olmsted Co., Minnesota. She never married and had no
children.

7197 F iv. Willine JENNESS was born on 17 Mar 1869 in Rochester, Olmsted Co., Minnesota and
died on 17 Mar 1869 in Rochester, Olmsted Co., Minnesota. She never married and had no
children.

4525.  Elizabeth HILL (Polly SAMPSON 2238, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

Elizabeth married Cyrus FOSS.

The child from this marriage was:
7198 U i. 2 Unidentified Children FOSS.

4529.  Charles Albert SAMPSON  (James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Aug 1840 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire,
died on 8 Jan 1920 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 79, and was buried in Oakland Cemetery,
Cranston, Providence Co., RI.

• Biographical: At age 15 sailed from Portsmouth, NH, on "Anna Sise" to Mobile, AL. In 1858 sailed on
clipper ship "Queen of the Seas" for San Francisco. A Severe storm while rounding Cape Horn made
the trip take 185 days instead of the usual 90. On this trip the ship was hailed by what appeared to be
three English shipwrecked sailors and when they went to rescue them they discoverd in the nick of time
that they were Patagonian cannibals. He was aboard the "Queen" for trips to Southern Pacific islands,
Peru, etc.
A keen hunter and fisherman. A member of the Masons.

• Civil War Service: 15 Aug 1861 enlisted in the US Navy. Served as Acting Gunner on the "USS
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Eutaw" and the US Mortar schooner "Arletta" assigned to the North Atlantic Blockading Squadron. In
the siege of Richmond when the city was burned. Honorably discharged.

Charles married Ellen A. PALMER, daughter of Beaman PALMER and Laura LOOMIS, on 27 Apr
1872 in Woonsocket, Providence Co., Rhode Island. Ellen was born on 14 May 1850, died on 14 Aug 1897 at
age 47, and was buried in Oakland Cemetery, Cranston, Providence Co., RI.

• Of: Southwick, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

• Ancestors: Direct descendant of Capt. Joseph Wadsworth of "Charter oak" fame.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7199 F i. Edna Christine SAMPSON was born on 1 Nov 1873, died on 8 Jul 1910 in Providence,

Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 36, and was buried in Swan Point Cemetery,
Providence, Providence Co., RI.

+ 7200 M ii. James Albert SAMPSON was born on 15 Jun 1876 in Dover, Strafford Co., New
Hampshire.

+ 7201 M iii. Arthur Bradford SAMPSON was born on 24 Nov 1878, died on 28 Jun 1950 in
Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 71, and was buried in Pocasset Cemetery,
Cranston, Providence Co., RI.

4533.  Luther Bradford SAMPSON Jr.  (Luther Bradford (Capt.)  2240, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 
246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Sep 1842 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire and died in
Jan 1923 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire at age 80.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in shoe shop.
Mar 1887: Partner in Rochester (NH) Carpet Co.
1900-1910: Carpet dealer/merchant.
1920: Retired.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Luther B., W., M., æ 37, Married, Works in Shoe Shop, b. NH, father b. NH
[sic], mother b. NH; Susan E., W., F., 33, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. PA, father b. NJ, mother b.
PA; John C., W., M., 16, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. PA.
1900: Sampson, Luther B., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1842, æ 59, Married 36 yrs., b. NH, father b. NH [sic],
mother b. NH, Carpet Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Susan E., Wife, W., F., b. Jun
1846, 53, Married 36 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. PA, father b. NJ, mother b. PA, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Luther B., Head, M., W., æ 68, Married 46 yrs., b. NH, father b. MA [sic], mother b.
NH, speaks English, Carpet Merchant, reads, writes, Rents Home; Susan E., Wife, F., W., 64, married
46 yrs., b. PA, father b. NJ, mother b. PA, speaks English, reads, writes; Ball, Edith A., Companion [?],
F., W., 22, Single, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, Music Teacher, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Luther B., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 78, Married, reads, writes, b. NH, father b.
ME, mother b. Unknown, speaks English, Retired; Susan E., Wife, F., W., 73, Married, reads, writes, b.
PA, father b. NJ, mother b. PA, speaks English, Retired; Edith B., Daughter [ADOPTED], F., W., 32,
Single, reads, writes, b. ME, father b. NH, mother b. NH, speaks English, Music Teacher.

• Civil War Service: Capt., 84th Regt., PA Volunteer Infantry and served throughout the war. At the
Battle of the Mine in Petersburg, VA, his brother John was killed in action (q.v.). With brother-in-law
Capt. Blaisdell, against orders to bury John on the field, they got the body back to Rochester, NH, for
burial.

• Civic service: Two terms in NH legislature (1918-1919).

Luther married Susan E. UNKNOWN circa 1864. Susan was born in Jun 1846 in PA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7202 M i. John Calvin SAMPSON was born in Dec 1864 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire

and died circa 1931 at age 67.
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7203 F ii. Edith Ball ADOPTED SAMPSON was born in 1892.

• Adopted Child: 1907.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Music teacher.

Edith married Andrew F. DOE on 29 Nov 1950.

• Of: Wolfboro, Carroll Co., New Hampshire.

• Residence: 1953, Mt. Dora, Lake Co., Florida.

4534.  Helen Amanda SAMPSON (Luther Bradford (Capt.)  2240, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

Helen married James BLAISDELL.

• Civil War Service: Capt. of Co. H, 9th NH Volunteers. At Battle of the Mine in Petersburg, VA, helped
brother-in-law Luther B. Sampson recover body of Lt. John C. Sampson.

Children from this marriage were:
7204 U i. Unidentified BLAISDELL.

7205 F ii. Edna BLAISDELL.

7206 M iii. John BLAISDELL.

4535.  Andrew Leighton SAMPSON  (Luther Bradford (Capt.)  2240, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 
246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in 1848 in Great Falls (Somersworth), Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

• Civil War Service: Served in Navy.

• Occupation: 1860: Farm laborer.
1870: Gass [?] fixer.

Andrew married Henrietta DOYLE.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7207 M i. Ernest Andrew SAMPSON.

4538.  John Calvin SAMPSON  (Luther Bradford (Capt.)  2240, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  932, Jonathan Jr. 246,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Dec 1874 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, light brown hair.

• Occupation: 1900: Janitor.
1910: Grocer.
1918: Grocery store manager.
1920: Garage floorman.
1930: Auto repair manager.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, John C., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1874, æ 25, Married 2 yrs, b. NH, father b. NH,
mother b. ME, Janitor, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lizzie M., Wife, W., F., b. Apr
1876, 24, Married 2 yrs, bore 1 child, 0 survives, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Enumerated at home of Clara B. Frost: Sampson, John C., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married2, 5 yrs,
b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. ME, speaks English, Grocer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary E., Wife,
F., W., 40, Married1, 5 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English,
Grocery store clerk, reads, writes.
1920: Enumerated at home of mother-in-law Margaret K. (unknown) Stearns, q.v.
1930: Sampson, John C., Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 56, Married at
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31, reads & writes, b. NH, father b. ME [sic], mother b. ME, speaks English, Auto Repair Manager,
Non-Vet; Eliza M., Wife, F., W., 58, married at 33, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Holland [sic], speaks English.

• Draft Registration: WW I, 16 Sep 1918, Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1953, Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire. In "old homestead on Samson Road."

John married Elizabeth ROLES circa 1898. Elizabeth was born in Apr 1876 in NH and died between 6 Jun
1900 and 1905.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7208 F i. Gertrude E. SAMPSON was born on 8 Jan 1902 in MA and died in Feb 1980 at age 78.

John next married Mary Eliza STEARNS, daughter of Unidentified STEARNS and Margaret K.
UNKNOWN, circa 1905. Mary was born circa 1870 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Grocery store clerk.

4560.  Lydia Ann STANDISH (Bethiah Sampson WATERMAN 2252, Lucy SAMPSON 935, Bethiah SAMPSON 

247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in 1811.

Lydia married Col. Thomas Ellis LORING, son of Levi LORING and Mira ELLIS, on 27 May 1832 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born on 9 May 1804 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7209 F i. Caroline Matilda LORING  was born on 11 Aug 1833 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 22 Jan 1920.

4563.  Daniel Soule THOMPSON  (Fanny WATERMAN 2255, Lucy SAMPSON 935, Bethiah SAMPSON 247,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in 1822 and died in 1852 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at
age 30.

Daniel married Phila Delphia WHEELOCK.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7210 F i. Celia Frances THOMPSON .

4564.  Abigail GAMMON  (Clarissa BRYANT 2264, Capt. Levi BRYANT 938, Abigail SAMPSON 249, Ephraim 
48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

• Of: Flagstaff, Somerset Co., Maine.

Abigail married Miles STANDISH.

• Of: Buckfield, Oxford Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7211 F i. Clarissa "Clara" STANDISH.

4565.  Clara/Clarissa Bryant WATERMAN  (Marcia BRYANT 2267, Capt. Levi BRYANT 938, Abigail SAMPSON 
249, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Dec 1821 in ME.

• Census: 1900: Davis, Clara, Head, W., F., b. Dec 1821, æ 78, Married, bore 8 children, 4 survive, b.
ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free.

Clara/Clarissa married Elisha DAVIS in 1839. Elisha was born circa 1813 in ME and died between 4 Jun 1880
and 6 Jun 1900.
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• Occupation: 1850-1870: Farmer.
1880: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Elisha Davis, æ 37, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $700, b. ME; Clara, 28, F., b. ME;
Celia M., 9, F., b. ME, attended School; Mary I., 7, F., b. ME, attended School; Lysander W., 4, M., b.
ME; Abijah M., 2, M., b. ME.
1860: A. [sic] Davis, æ 49, M., farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal Estate $500, b.
ME; Clara, 39, F., b. ME; Mary, 18, F., b. ME, attended School; Lysander, 14, M., b. ME, attended
School; Elmer, 2, M., b. WI.
1870: Davis, Elisha, æ 58, M., W., Farmer, b. ME, 21; Clara B., 48, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME;
Elmer J., 12, M., W., at Home, b. WI, at attended School.
1880: Davis, Elisha, W., M., æ 68, Married, Carpenter, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME; Clara, W.,
F., 58, Wife, Married, Keeps House, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Children from this marriage were:
7212 F i. Celia M. DAVIS was born circa 1841 in ME.

7213 F ii. Mary I. DAVIS was born circa 1843 in ME.

+ 7214 M iii. Lysander Waterman DAVIS was born in May 1847 in ME.

7215 M iv. Abijah M. DAVIS was born circa 1848 in ME.

7216 M v. Elmer DAVIS was born circa 1858 in WI.

7217 U vi. 3 Other Unidentified Chidren DAVIS.

4566.  Leander M. ALDEN (Olivia MURDOCH 2269, Luther MURDOCH 964, Sarah SAMPSON 254,
Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 3 Nov 1829 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 10 Apr 1903 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1858: Shoemaker.
1860: Leather cutter.
1866: Shoemaker.
1870-1880: Shoe shop/factory.
1903: Gunsmith.

• Census: 1860: Leander M. Alden, æ 30, M., Leather Cutter, value of Personal Estate $75, b. MA; Susan
M., 22, F., b. MA.
1870: Alden, Leander M., æ 40, M., W., Shhoe Shop, b. MA, 21; Susan M., 32, F., W., Keeping House,
b. MA; Josiah E., 3, M., W., b. MA; Gurney, marcus, 38, M., W., Shoe Shop, b. MA, 21.
1880: Alden, Leander M., W., M., æ 49, Married, Works Shoe Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Susan
M., W., F., 42, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; J. Edward, W., M., 13, Son,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 5 mos. 7 days. Married.

Leander married Susan M. SAMPSON, daughter of Obediah SAMPSON Jr. and Martha M. SOPER, on 30
Mar 1858 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Susan was born circa 1838 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7218 M i. Josiah Edwards ALDEN was born on 23 Aug 1866 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

4567.  Henry E. MORTON (Mordecai Ellis MORTON 2270, Priscilla BENNETT 972, Mary SAMPSON 255,
Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1828 in ME and died between 16 Jun 1880 and 5 Jun 1900.
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• Occupation: 1850-1860: Shoemaker/boot and shoe manufacturer.
1870: Merchant and manufacturer.
1880: Shoe dealer.
 

• Census: 1860: Henry E, Morton, æ 31, M., Boot and Shoe Manufacturer, Value of Personal Estate
$2,000, b. ME; Ellen R., 22, F., b. ME.
1870: Morton, Henry E., æ 40, M., W., Merchant and Manuf[acturer], Value of Real Estate $2,500,
Value of Personal Estate $6,000, b. ME, 21; Ellen R., 32, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Ada E., 8, F.,
W., b. ME, attended School; W[illia]m H., 5, M., W., b. ME, attended School; Char[le]s W., 3, M., W.,
b. ME; King, Emma C., 18, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. ME, attended School.
1880: Morton, Henry E., W., M., æ 52, married, Shoe Dealer, b. ME, parents b. MA; Ellen R., W., F.,
43, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Ada E., W., F., 18, Daughter, Single, at
Home, b. ME, parents b. ME; W[illia]m H., W., M., 16, Son, Single, attending School, attended School,
b. ME, parents b. ME; Cha[rle]s W., W., M., 14, Son, attending School, attended School, b. ME,
parents b. ME; Harry A., W., M., 9, Son, attending School, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME;
Edwin F., W., M., 7, Son, attending School, attended School, b. ME, parent b. ME; Lizzie R., W., F., 4,
Daughter, at Home, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Henry married Ellen R. UNKNOWN. Ellen was born in Sep 1837 in ME.

• Census: 1900: Morton, Ellen R., Head, W., F., b. Sep 1837, æ 62, Widow, bore 8 children, 7 survive, b.
ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Ada E., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1862,
38, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Stenographer, reads, writes, speaks English; William H., Son, W., M.,
b. May 1864, 36, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Manual Training Teacher, reads, writes, speaks
English; Harry A., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1870, 29, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Assistant Bookkeeper,
reads, writes, speaks English; Edwin F., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1872, 27, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME,
Collector, reads, writes, speaks English; Elizabeth R., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1876, 24, Single, b. ME,
parents b. ME, Compositor, reads, writes, speaks English; Ernest W., Son, W., M., b. May 1883, 17,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Lumber Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English; Hogstrom, Olga, Servant,
W., F., b. Jan 1880, 20, Single, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, Immigrated 1900, here 1/12 yrs., House
Servant, reads, writes, doesn't speak English; Moody, Elizabeth A., Sister, W., F., b. Jun 1829, 70,
Widow, bore 3 children, 0 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
7219 F i. Ada A. MORTON was born in Jan 1862 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Stenographer.

+ 7220 M ii. William H. MORTON was born in May 1864 in ME.

7221 M iii. Charles W. MORTON was born circa 1867 in ME.

7222 M iv. Harry A. MORTON was born in Sep 1870 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Assistant bookkeeper.

7223 M v. Edwin F. MORTON was born in Sep 1872 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Collector.

7224 F vi. Elizabeth "Lizzie" R. MORTON was born in Jan 1876 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Compositor.

7225 M vii. Ernest W. MORTON was born in May 1883 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Lumber clerk.

4568.  Mary Ann MORTON  (Mordecai Ellis MORTON 2270, Priscilla BENNETT 972, Mary SAMPSON 255,
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Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in 1829.

Mary married Daniel SAWYER. Daniel was born in Jul 1827 in ME.

• Occupation: 1860-1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Daniel Sawyer, æ 33, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$250, b. ME; Mary A., 30, F., b. ME; Mary A., 7/12, F., b. ME; Miriam, 78, F., b. ME; [1 illegible
word] Stanford, 66, M, b. ME.
1870: Sawyer, Daniel, æ 42, M. W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,200, Value of Personal Estate
$700, b. ME, 21; Mary A., 40. F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Mary A., 10, F., W., b. ME, attended
School; Henry N. [sic], 5, M., W., b. ME.
1880: Sawyer, Daniel, M., W., æ 52, Married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. ME; Mary A., W., F., 50,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. MA; Mary A., W., F., 20, Daughter, Single, at Home,
attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME; Henry M., W., M., 14, Son, Single, at School, attended School,
b. ME, parents b. ME; Mills, Horace E., W., M., 15, Boarder, Single, Farm Laborer, attended School, b.
ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Sawyer, Daniel, Head, W., M., b. Jul 1827, æ 72, Widower, b. ME, parents b. ME, Farmer, reads,
writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Henry M., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1865, 34, Married
13 yrs., b. ME, parents b, ME, Farm Laborer, reads, writes,m speaks English; Elizabeth M., Daughter-
in-Law, W., F., b. Aug 1865, Married 13 yrs., bore 0 children [sic], b. ME, parents b. ME, reads,
writes, speaks English; Alice M., Granddaughter, W., F., b. Aug 1887, 12, Single, b. ME, parents b.
ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Louise M., Granddaughter, W., F., b. Dec 1888, 11,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Margaret F., Granddaughter, W.,
F., b. Nov 1890, 9, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Annie E.,
Granddaughter, W., F., b. Oct 1892, 7, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Daniel S., Grandson, W., M., b. Feb 1895, 5, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Eleanor, Granddaughter, W., F., b. Apr 1900, 1/12, Single, b. ME, parents b.
ME.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7226 F i. Mary "Minnie" Almira SAWYER  was born in Nov 1859 in ME.

+ 7227 M ii. Henry M. SAWYER was born in Aug 1865 in ME.

4571.  Edwin F. MORTON  (Mordecai Ellis MORTON 2270, Priscilla BENNETT 972, Mary SAMPSON 255,
Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Apr 1834 in ME.

• Year of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says 1833.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1860-1900: Boot and shoe manufacturer.
 

• Census: 1860: Edwin F. Morton, æ 25, M., Boot and Shoe manufacturer, Value of Personal Estate
$2,000, b. ME; Frances A., 23, F., b. ME.
1870: Morton, Edward [sic], æ 35, M., W., Shoemaker, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. ME, 21;
Adele, 24, F., W., Keeping [house], b. ME; Ada S., 5/12, F., W., b. NV, b. Jan. [Also again enumerated
4 days later: Morton, Edwin F., æ 35, M., W., Boot Maker, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. ME,
21.]
1880: Morton, Edwin F., W., M., æ 45, Married, Boot and Shoe Maker, b. ME, parents b. ME; Adele
C., W., F., 38, Wife, Married, b. ME, parents b. ME; Adeline, W., F., 10, Daughter, Single, at School,
attended School, b. NV, parents b. ME; Daniel E., W., M., 8, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b.
NV, parents b. ME.
1900: Morton, B. [sic] F., Head, W., M., b. 1833, æ 67 [sic], Married 31 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
Shoemaker, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Adele, Wife, W., F., b. 1846 [sic], 54 [sic],
Married 31 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Cutts,
Daniel W., Brother-in-Law, W., M., b. 1833 [sic], 67 [sic], Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Civ[il]
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Engineer, reads, writes, speaks English; [a number of roomers follow].

Edwin married Frances A. UNKNOWN. Frances was born circa 1837 in ME.

Edwin next married Adele C. CUTTS, daughter of Samuel CUTTS and Anstress A. M. UNKNOWN, circa
1869. Adele was born in Dec 1842 in ME.

• Year of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says 1846.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7228 F i. Adeline "Ada" S. MORTON was born in Jan 1870 in NV.

+ 7229 M ii. Daniel E. MORTON was born in Aug 1870 in NV.

4575.  Jane BARTLETT (Peleg BARTLETT 2276, Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Dec 1803 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Sep 1843 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs. 9 mos. 9 days.

Jane married Harvey WASHBURN.

Children from this marriage were:
7230 M i. Harvey WASHBURN Jr. was born on 12 Oct 1829 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

7231 F ii. Martha Jane WASHBURN was born on 1 Aug 1832 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4577.  Caroline BARTLETT (Peleg BARTLETT 2276, Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 
49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in 1811 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Apr 1885 in
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Age at Death: &3 yrs. 3 mos. Widow. Born Kingston. Daughter of Peleg Bartlett and Jane Adams, both
born in Kingston.

Caroline married Minot TIRRELL, son of James TIRRELL and Hannah KINGMAN,. Minot was born on
28 Oct 1805 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Dec 1881 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 76.

• Of: Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Merchant.
1870: Retired leather dealer.

• Census: 1850: Minot Tirrell, æ 44 [sic], M., Merch[an]t, Value of Real Estate $9,500, b. MA; Caroline,
38, F., b. MA; Caroline B., 20, F., b. MA; Minot, 14,, M., b. MA; Lucia A., 8, F., b. MA; Sylvia
Wellington, 37, F., b. MA; Sylvia C., 14, F., b. MA, attended School; Helen L., 12, F., b. MA, attended
School; Marg[are]t Drury, 22, F., born Ireland.
1860: Minot Tirrell, æ 59, M., Merchant, Value of Real Estate $40,000, Value of Personal Estate
$70,000, b. MA; Caroline, 49, F., b. MA; Caroline Eastham [daughter], 29, F., b. MA; William
Eastham [son-in-law], 34, M., Merchant, b. MA; Estelle A., [granddaughter], 1, F., b. MA; Alice Clark,
25, F., Servant, b. Ireland; Eliza Burns, 20, F., Servant, b. MA; James White, 40, M., Servant, b.
Ireland; Helen Wellington [niece], 21, F., b. MA.
1870: Tirrell, Minot, æ 68, M., W., Retired Leather Dealer, Value of Real Estate $150,000, Value of
Personal Estate $ 200,000, b. MA, 21; Caroline, 64 [sic], F., W., F., W., Keeping House, b. MA;
Wellington, Helen [niece], 33, F., W., b. MA.
1880: Tirrell, Minot, W., M., æ 73, Married, Retired Leather Merchant, Insane, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Caroline B., W., F., 69, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Wellington, Helen
L., W., F., 43, Wife's Niece, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
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• Age at Death: 76 yrs 2 mos. Married. Son of James and Hannah Kingman Tirrell, both born Weymouth.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7232 F i. Caroline B. TIRRELL was born circa 1830 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7233 M ii. Minot TIRRELL Jr. was born on 19 Oct 1836 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died between 10 Jun 1880 and 11 Jun 1900.

7234 F iii. Lucia Ann/Annie TIRRELL was born on 14 May 1842 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

4580.  Frederick William BARTLETT  (Uriah BARTLETT Jr. 2282, Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257,
Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jan 1826 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Cir 1883, Buffalo, Erie Co., New York.

Frederick married AdelIa HUNTER, daughter of Dr. James HUNTER and Unknown,. AdelIa was born in
poss. Whitby, Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
7235 M i. George Frederick Hunter BARTLETT was born in 1856.

7236 F ii. Daisy Lillian BARTLETT was born in 1865.

4582.  Ichabod BARTLETT (Uriah BARTLETT Jr. 2282, Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 

49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Sep 1829 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Cir 1883, Honolulu, Honolulu Co., Hawaii.

Ichabod married Caroline Frances GOULD, daughter of James Stuart GOULD and Unknown, in 1855.
Caroline was born in poss. ME.

Children from this marriage were:
7237 F i. Carrie Adela BARTLETT was born in 1856.

Carrie married Thomas A. MITCHELL.

• Of: Oakland, CA.

7238 F ii. Laura Frances BARTLETT was born in 1857.

Laura married Noah HELSEY.

• Of: Oakland, CA.

7239 F iii. Lily BARTLETT was born in 1859.

7240 M iv. George L. BARTLETT was born in 1865.

4586.  Ezra PHINNEY 2nd (Betsey BRADFORD 2288, Israel BRADFORD 986, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Apr 1845 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1918 at age 73.

• Occupation: 1866: Seaman.
1868: Laborer.
1870-1875: Box maker.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated as resideing with his family at home of father-in-law Ira S. Holmes, q.v.

Ezra married Sarah Antoinette HOLMES, daughter of Ira Sampson HOLMES and Rebecca Wood
WRIGHT, on 25 Dec 1866 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 15 May 1847 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1919 at age 72.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 7241 F i. Lillian Maude PHINNEY  was born in Jan 1871 in MA and died in 1936 at age 65.

7242 M ii. Elliott Elsworth PHINNEY  was born on 10 Jun 1868 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died Poss. 1892 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 24.

Elliott married someone poss. 1885 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7243 M iii. Wilson H. PHINNEY was born in Feb 1870 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1891: Box maker.

• Residence: 1880: Enumerated in 1880 Census as living with his maternal grandparents Ira
S. and Rebecca W. Holmes, q.v.

Wilson married Annie M. ENGLISH, daughter of James ENGLISH and Joanna
UNKNOWN, on 13 Jun 1891 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Annie was born
circa 1869 in Ireland.

• Occupation: 1891: Operative.

7244 M iv. Carl Lawrence PHINNEY was born on 13 Nov 1875 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4588.  Irving WESTON (Peleg WESTON Jr. 2301, Peleg WESTON 996, Mercy/Marcy SAMPSON 259, Peleg 
49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Jan 1849 in ME and died on 16 Oct 1924 in Willimantic, Piscataquis Co.,
Maine at age 75.

• Occupation: 1880: Laborer.
1900: Farmer.
1910-1920: General farmer.

• Census: 1900: Weston, Irving, Head, W., W., b. Jan 1849, æ 51, Married 8 yrs., b. ME, parent b. ME,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Annie B., Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1873,
26, Married 8 yrs., bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Eugene V., Son, W., M., b. Aug, 1892, 7, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Lucie E., Daughter, W., F., b.,
Jul 1898, 2, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Ralph V., Son, W., M., b. May 1899, 1, Single, b. ME,
parents b. ME; Elizabeth C., Mother, W., F., b. May 1818, 82, Widow, bore 1 child [sic], 1 child
survives, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1910: Weston, Irving, Head, M., W., æ 61, married 18 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME., speaks English,
General Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Anna B., Wife, F., W., 35, married 18 yrs.,
bore 7 children, 6 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Eugene V., Son, M.,
W., 19, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, attended School;
Lucy E., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Ralph V., Son, M., W., 10, Single, b. ME, parent b.. ME, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Marie E., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, attended School;
Delmont C., Son, M., W., 8, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, attended School; Elwood I., Son, M., W., 6,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, attended School.
1920: Weston, Irving, Head, Owns Mortgage Free Farm, M., W., æ 70, Married, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farmer; Annie B., Wife, F., W., 45, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Eugene V., Son, M., W., 27, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents
b. ME, speaks English, General Farm Laborer; Ralph V., Son, M., W., 20, Single, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Lumber Scales; Marie E., Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Delmont C., Son, M., W., 17, Single, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farm Laborer; Elwood I., Son, M., W., 16,
Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farm Laborer; Charles M., Son,
M., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 8 mos.
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Irving married Annie Belle CONNOR, daughter of Charles CONNOR and Unidentified PRESCOTT, 
circa 1892. Annie was born on 25 Dec 1874 in Guilford, Piscataquis Co., Maine and died on 7 Jul 1962 in
Dover-Foxcroft, Piscataquis Co., Maine at age 87.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Census says Dec 1873.

• Census: 1930: Weston, Annie B., Head, Owns Home Valued at $1,500, F., W., æ 56, Widow, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Eugene V., Son, M., W., 37, Single, reads & writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Farmer, WW I Vet; Ralph V., Son, M., W., 30, Single, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Sawmill Laborer, non-Vet [sic]; Delmont C., Son, M.,
W., 28, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Sawmill Laborer, non-Vet;
Elwood I., Son, M., W., 26, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Sawmill
Laborer, non-Vet.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
7245 M i. Eugene Vernon WESTON was born on 4 Aug 1892 in ME and died on 23 Dec 1970 in ME

at age 78.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair.

• Military Service: Name: Eugene V. Weston 
Serial Number: 3145276
Birth Place: Willimantic, Maine
Birth Date: 04 Aug 1892
Residence: Guilford
Comment: Ind: Dover, Piscataquis Co., June 25/18. Private. Org: 151 Dep Brig to Aug.
18/18; CWS Edgewood Arsenal Md to disch. Overseas service: None. Hon disch on
demob: Mar. 10, 1919. Roster~Navy
 
 

7246 F ii. Lucie/Lucy E. WESTON was born in Jul 1898 in ME.

7247 M iii. Ralph Vaughn WESTON was born on 25 May 1899 in Willimantic, Piscataquis Co., Maine
and died on 23 Nov 1988 in Dexter, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 89.

• Occupation: 1920: Lumber scales.
1930: Sawmill laborer.

• Military Service: Name: Ralph V. Weston 
Serial Number: 4916303
Birth Place: Willimantic, Maine
Birth Date: 25 May 1899
Residence: Willimantic
Comment: Ind: Dover, Piscataquis Co., Oct. 8/18. Private. Org: SATC Univ of Me to
disch. Overseas service: None. Hon disch on demob: Dec. 8, 1918. Roster~Navy
 
 

• Residence: 1988: Guilford, Piscataquis Co., ME

• Age at Death: 89 yrs.

Ralph married Vera Alberta ROSE, daughter of Erland E. ROSE and Emma B.
KNOWLES, on 23 Sep 1933. Vera was born on 16 Dec 1909 in Guilford, Piscataquis Co.,
Maine and died on 1 Nov 1997 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 87.

7248 F iv. Marie E. WESTON was born circa 1901 in ME.
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7249 M v. Delmont C. WESTON was born on 4 Apr 1902 in ME and died on 3 Jan 1981 in
Willimantic, Piscataquis Co., Maine at age 78.

• Residence: 1981: Guilford, Pisscataquis Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs.

7250 M vi. Elwood I. WESTON was born on 5 Nov 1903 in ME and died on 15 Aug 1994 in Dover-
Foxcroft, Piscataquis Co., Maine at age 90.

7251 M vii. Charles M. WESTON was born circa 1912 in ME.

4592.  Leander SAMPSON (Jonathan III 2302, Jonathan Jr. 998, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jan 1815 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died prob. 1890 in
Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Leander, W., M., æ 65, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Anna, W., F.,
46, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Farmer.

Leander married Roana/Roanna NEWTON, daughter of James T. NEWTON and Harriet POWERS, 
on 27 Oct 1838 in Winchendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Roana/Roanna was born circa 19 Dec 1818 in
St. Johnsbury, Caledonia Co., Vermont and died on 18 Oct 1895 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at
age 76.

• Date and Place of Birth: MA VR to the Year 1850 says 1819 in Winchendon, MA.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 9 mos. 29 days. "Single - Widow of Leander."  [Note that Leander married Anna
Putnam Chandler 21 Oct 1875, 20 years before Roana's death. No explanation is given. Perhaps
divorced. SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
7252 F i. Jane SAMPSON was born on 30 Sep 1839 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

7253 M ii. Charles SAMPSON was born on 9 Jan 1844 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

7254 M iii. Albert SAMPSON was born on 11 Jul 1847 in Winchendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Leander next married Anna PUTNAM, daughter of Joseph PUTNAM and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 21
Oct 1875 in Ashby, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Anna was born circa 1833 in Newburyport, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts.

4593.  Jonathan Horace/Horrace SAMPSON  (Jonathan III 2302, Jonathan Jr. 998, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 
7, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Oct 1816 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., MAm.

• Census: 1850: Jonathan H. Sampson, æ 34, M., Chairmaker, b. MA; Rachael, 29, F., b. NH; Agnes E.,
5, F., b. MA. atttended School; Abby A., 3, F., b. MA; Flora A, 2, F., b. MA.

Jonathan married Rachel G. ADAMS on 30 Apr 1842 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Rachel
was born circa 20 Aug 1821 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Feb 1881 in Worcester,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 6 mos. 6 days. Married. [parent info incomplete: "--- & Lucy ---"]

Children from this marriage were:
7255 F i. Agnes E. SAMPSON was born circa 23 Jan 1844 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 14 Jun 1880 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age
36.
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• Occupation: 1864: Teacher.

• Age at Death: 36 yrs., 4 mos., 22 days. Married.

Agnes married Daniel G. HOLBROOK, son of Asa HOLBROOK and Sarah
UNKNOWN, on 7 Apr 1864 in Holden, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Daniel was born circa
1835 in Holden, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1857-1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: D. G. Holbrook, æ 25, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3800, Value of
Personal Estate $1000, b. MA; Martha, 22, F., b. MA; A. A., 30, F., Teacher, b. MA; L.
Hulbart, 16, M., b. MA, attended School; Carie [Hulbart?], 11, F., b. MA, attended School;
W. Murphy, 35, M., Farming, b. Ireland; Theodore [illegible], 35, Farming, b. MA.
1870: Holbrook, Daniel G., æ 34, M., W., farmer, Value of Personal Estate $6000, b. MA,
21; Agnes C.. 26, F., W., House Keeper, b. MA; Ervin D., 11, M., W., At School, b. MA,
attended School; Alva W., 9, M., W., At School, b. MA, attended School; Willie L, 7, M.,
W., At School, b. MA, attended School; Loindell [?], Joseph, 21, M., W., Works on Farm,
b. Nova Scotia, parents foreign born; Higgins, Harlon F., 19, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. VT.
1880: Holbrook, Daniel, G., W., M., æ 43, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Agnes
E., W., F., Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ervin D., W., M., 20,
Son, Single, at Home, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alvah W., W., M., 19, Son,
Single, at Home, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; William L., W., M., 17, Son,
Single, at home, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

7256 F ii. Flora A. SAMPSON was born circa 1847.

7257 F iii. Amanda/Abby A. SAMPSON was born in 1848 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

4595.  George Gibbs SAMPSON  (Jonathan III 2302, Jonathan Jr. 998, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 26 Sep 1820 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Geo. G. Sampson, æ 39, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3300, Value of Personal
Estate $500, b. MA; Angenette, 35, F., b. MA; Mary, 12, F., b. MA, attended School; Elizabeth, 10, F.,
b. MA, attended School; Flora, 1, b. MA; Jonathan [father of George G.], 73, Farmer, b. MA; Betsy, 68,
F., b. MA.
1870: Samson, George G., æ 49, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,190, b. MA, 21; Angenette, 43, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Mary E., 21, F., W., At Home, b.
MA; Elizabeth A., 20, F., W., Coat maker, b. MA; Flora A., 11, F., W., Attends School, b. MA,
attended School.
1880: Samson, Geo. G., W., M., æ 58, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Angenette, W., F., 54,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Pratt, Chas. H., W., M., 31, Son in Law,
Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary G.,  W., F., 31, Wife [daughter of George G.], b. MA,
parents b. MA; George R., W., M., 4, Son [of Hars. H. & Mary G.], b. MA, parents b. MA.
 
 

George married Angenette/Ann J. TAVENER. Angenette/Ann was born in Aug 1825 in Ashburnham,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died in 1902 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Place of Birth: Daughter Flora A.'s record of birth says that Angenette was born in Newton, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7258 F i. Mary Georgianna SAMPSON  was born on 20 Jun 1848 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

7259 F ii. Elizabeth A. SAMPSON was born circa Jul 1850 in MA.
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7260 F iii. Flora Anette SAMPSON was born on 11 Nov 1858 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

Flora married Frank Putnam ROCKWOOD, son of Charles F. ROCKWOOD and
Adelaide/Adaline BAKER, on 11 Nov 1879 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts. Frank was born on 29 Jun 1856 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 1 Jun 1894 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 37, and
was buried in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1879: Wood carver.
1880: Works in chair shop.
1894: Carver.

• Census: 1880: Rockwood, Frank, W., M., æ 23, Married during current year, Works in
Chair Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA; Flora A., W., F., 21,  Married during current year,
Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 37 yrs. 11 mos.

4615.  Lyman P. SAMPSON (Almon 2323, Ephraim 1003, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born in Mar 1841 in NY and died by 6 Apr 1930 at age 89.

• Occupation: 1910: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Lyman, W., M., æ 39, Married, Grocer, b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. MA;
Columbia A., W., F., 36, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. OH, parents b. OH; Sarah L., W., F., 12,
Daughter, Single, at School, b.MA, father b. NY, mother b. OH; Jessie M., W., F., 6, Daughter, Single,
b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. OH.
1900: Sampson, Lyman P., Head, W., M., b. Mch 1841, æ 59, Married 34 yrs., b. NY, father b. NY,
mother b. MA, Furniture Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Ons Mortaged House; Columbia, Wife,
W., F., b. Oct 1843, 56, Married, Married 34 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. OH, parents b. OH,
reads, writes, speaks English; Maud, Daughter, W., F., b. Sept 1873, 26, Single, b. IL, father b. NY,
mother b. OH, reads, writes, speaks English; Beardsley, Ray A.,Grandson, W., M., b. Jul 1892, 7,
Single, b. MA, father b. IL, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Lyman, Head, M., W., æ 68, Married 46 yrs., b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. MA,
Speaks English, Farmer-General Farming, reads, writes, Rents farm; Columbia A., Wife, F., W., 44,
Married 46 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Jessie,
Daughter, F., W., 36, Single, b. Il, father b. NY, mother b. OH,speaks English, reads, writes; Beardsley,
Ray A., Grand Son, M., W., 17, Single, b. MA, father b. IL, mother b. MA, speaks English, Garden
Laborer, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Lyman P., Head, Owns Farm, M., W., æ 78, Widower, reads, writes, b. NY, father b.
MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English, Laborer-Public Highway; Jessie M., F., W., 45, Single, reads,
writes, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. OH, speaks English; Beardsley, Ray A., M., W., 27, Single, b.
MA, father b. IL, mother b. MA, speaks English.

• Date of Death: Unknown, but does not appear in the 1930 Census taken on 6 Apr 1930.

Lyman married Columbia A. UNKNOWN. Columbia was born in Oct 1843 in OH and died by 2 Jan 1920 at
age 76.

• Date of Death: Unknown, but husband Lyman is identified as "Widower" in the 1920 Census taken 2-5
Jan 1920.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7261 F i. Sarah S. SAMPSON was born circa 1868 in MA.

7262 F ii. Jessie M. SAMPSON  was born circa 1874 in IL.

Jessie married Herman H. COLE circa 1923. Herman was born circa 1867 in IL.
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• Occupation: 1930: Mechanic, Public Garage.

• Census: 1930: Cole, Herman, H., Head, Owns Home, Value of Home $3000, Has Radio, ,
M., W., æ 63, Married, æ 23 at 1st Marriage, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. OH, speaks
English, Autobobile Mechanic in Public Garage; Jessie M., Wife, F., W., 56, Married, 49 at
1st Marriage, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. OH, speaks English; Beardsley,
Ray A., Nephew, M., W., 37, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. IL, mother b. MA,
Automobile Mechanic in Public Garage, speaks English, W.W. I Veteran.

7263 F iii. Maud SAMPSON was born in Sep 1873 in IL.

4617.  Lucy Lothrop GOODWIN (Isaac GOODWIN 2328, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261,
Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jul 1811 and died on 6 Jan 1872 at age 60.

Lucy married Thomas AURELIO on 24 Oct 1835. Thomas was born on 17 Jun 1811 and died on 11 Feb 1862
at age 50.

• Of: Fayal, Azores.

Children from this marriage were:
7264 F i. Felicia Goodwin AURELIO  was born on 26 Dec 1836 and died on 9 Dec 1842 at age 5.

She never married and had no children.

7265 F ii. Lucia Goodwin AURELIO was born on 15 Jan 1838 and died on 25 Feb 1839 at age 1. She
never married and had no children.

7266 M iii. William Goodwin AURELIO  was born on 31 Jan 1839.

+ 7267 M iv. Thomas Goodwin AURELIO was born on 14 Mar 1840.

7268 M v. George AURELIO was born on 8 Jul 1842 and died on 1 Oct 1843 at age 1.

7269 F vi. Elizabeth Goodwin AURELIO was born on 20 Dec 1843 and died on 2 Oct 1844.

7270 F vii. Sara Goodwin AURELIO was born on 1 Oct 1848 and died on 27 Jul 1865 at age 16.

7271 F viii. Marianne Goodwin AURELIO  was born on 3 Apr 1850 and died on 24 Sep 1850. She
never married and had no children.

4618.  Elizabeth Mason GOODWIN  (Isaac GOODWIN 2328, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261,
Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jan 1813 in Sterling, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Nov
1876 at age 63.

Elizabeth married John Henry Francis GRAETER on 2 Nov 1834 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
John was born on 9 Jun 1797 in Würtemburg, Germany and died on 30 Jul 1861 at age 64.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7272 M i. Albert GRAETER was born on 26 Sep 1835 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7273 M ii. John Benignus GRAETER was born on 12 May 1838 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Feb 1895 in Esslingen, Würtemburg, Germany at age 56.

7274 M iii. Immanuel GRAETER was born on 10 Jan 1841 in New York, NY.

Immanuel married Henrietta KAHN.

+ 7275 M iv. Lewis Michael GRAETER  was born on 15 Dec 1843 in Stuttgart, Germany.

7276 F v. Anna GRAETER was born on 3 Aug 1848 in Würtemburg, Germany and died on 7 Oct 1848.
She never married and had no children.

7277 M vi. Victor GRAETER was born on 26 Mar 1850 and died in 1883 at age 33.
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• Occupation: Professor of Languages.

7278 M vii. Otto GRAETER was born on 30 May 1852 and died on 9 Aug 1855 at age 3.

7279 M viii. Fridolin GRAETER was born on 3 Apr 1857 and died in 1889 at age 32.

4622.  John Abbott GOODWIN (Isaac GOODWIN 2328, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261,
Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 21 May 1824 and died on 21 Sep 1884 at age 60.

• Civic service: 1858: Speaker of the House of Representatives; 1861: Postmaster of Lowell.

John married Martha M. FISHER  on 28 May 1850.

• Of: Sudbury, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
7280 M i. William Bradford GOODWIN  was born on 22 Jun 1858.

4623.  Mary Jane GOODWIN  (Isaac GOODWIN 2328, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 

49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Feb 1831 and died on 30 Mar 1894 at age 63.

• Occupation: Author. "The Nameless Nobleman" and "Doctor LeBaron and his Daughters."

Mary married Loring Henry AUSTIN on 24 Jun 1850. Loring was born on 7 Dec 1819 and died on 21 Feb
1892 at age 72.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7281 F i. Lillian Ivers AUSTIN was born on 7 Jun 1851.

+ 7282 M ii. LeBaron Loring AUSTIN was born on 31 Mar 1853.

7283 F iii. Isabelle Trecothic AUSTIN was born on 15 Oct 1854 and died on 21 May 1855. She never
married and had no children.

7284 F iv. Rose Standish AUSTIN was born on 3 Jan 1860.

4628.  Lydia Cushing RUSSELL (Mary Ann GOODWIN 2331, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261,
Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jul 1817 and died on 7 May 1881 at age 63.

Lydia married William WHITING on 28 Oct 1840. William was born on 3 Mar 1813 and died on 29 Jun
1873 at age 60.

Children from this marriage were:
7285 F i. Rose Standish WHITING was born on 28 Dec 1843.

7286 M ii. William WHITING was born on 22 Sep 1850.

7287 M iii. Harold WHITING was born on 13 May 1855 and died on 27 May 1895 in Lost At Sea With
Wife And All 4 Children at age 40.

• Occupation: Professor of Physics.

4629.  Mary RUSSELL (Mary Ann GOODWIN 2331, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 

49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Jan 1820 and died on 19 Feb 1896 at age 76.

Mary married Benjamin Marston WATSON. Benjamin was born on 18 Jan 1820.

Children from this marriage were:
7288 M i. Benjamin Marston WATSON Jr. was born on 24 Nov 1848.

7289 M ii. Thomas Russel WATSON was born on 17 Jul 1850.
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Thomas married Frederica DAVIS on 25 Jul 1901.

7290 F iii. Lucretia Sturgis WATSON was born on 22 Dec 1851.

+ 7291 M iv. Edward Winslow WATSON  was born on 20 Sep 1853.

7292 F v. Ellen WATSON was born on 5 Nov 1857.

4630.  William Goodwin RUSSELL  (Mary Ann GOODWIN 2331, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 

261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Nov 1821 and died on 6 Feb 1896 at age 74.

• Occupation: Laywer/counsellor..

• Education: Graduated in 1840 from Harvard College and from harvard Law School in 1845. "He was a
lawyer with a large practice in Boston, Mass., President of the Bar Association of Suffolk co, and an
Overseer of Harvard for many years. He was offered the position of Justice of the Supreme Court of the
State by Gov. Russell, but declined the honor."

William married Mary Ellen HEDGE, daughter of Thomas HEDGE and Lynda Coffin GOODWIN, on 6
Oct 1847. Mary was born on 12 May 1825 and died on 13 Sep 1886 at age 61.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7293 F i. Lydia Goodwin RUSSELL was born on 3 Sep 1854.

+ 7294 M ii. Thomas RUSSELL was born on 17 Jun 1858 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7295 F iii. Marion RUSSELL was born on 11 Jul 1865.

4631.  Thomas RUSSELL Jr. (Mary Ann GOODWIN 2331, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261,
Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Sep 1825 and died on 9 Feb 1887 at age 61.

• Civic service: Judge of the Superior Court.

Thomas married Helen TAYLOR on 4 Jun 1853.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7296 F i. Ellen Taylor RUSSELL was born on 23 Jan 1854.

7297 F ii. Mary Anne RUSSELL was born on 20 Jan 1855 and died on 6 May 1894 in Munich,
Bavaria at age 39.

7298 F iii. Dora Walton RUSSELL was born on 31 Aug 1861.

4634.  Maria Ellery GOODWIN  (Frederick H. GOODWIN 2333, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 

261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 19 May 1828.

Maria married James MACKAYE on 17 Nov 1853.

• Of: New York, NY.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7299 M i. Henry Goodwin MACKAYE MD  was born on 16 Mar 1857.

4640.  William Watson GOODWIN  (Rev. Hersey Bradford GOODWIN 2339, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012,
Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Nov 1831.

• Occupation: Professor of Greek.

William married Emily Haven JENKS in Feb 1864. Emily died on 8 Jul 1874.
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• Of: New York, NY.

Children from this marriage were:
7300 M i. Horace Howard GOODWIN was born on 5 Dec 1864 and died on 1 Nov 1865. He never

married and had no children.

7301 M ii. Charles Haven GOODWIN was born on 25 Nov 1866 and died on 9 Jul 1889 at age 22.

William next married Ellen Adelaide CHANDLER on 6 Jun 1882.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

4642.  Hersey Bradford GOODWIN  (Rev. Hersey Bradford GOODWIN 2339, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012,
Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Oct 1836.

Hersey married Ellen C. HOPKINSON on 29 Jun 1871.

Children from this marriage were:
7302 F i. Amelia Mackay GOODWIN was born on 5 Jun 1872.

7303 M ii. Elliot Hersey GOODWIN was born on 6 Jan 1874.

7304 F iii. Grace Mary GOODWIN was born on 4 Feb 1876.

Grace married John Bertram READ on 21 Oct 1897.

7305 F iv. Frances Barnard GOODWIN was born on 19 Jul 1885.

4670.  George W. SAMPSON (Lorenzo Fearing 2351, George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 

49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Sep 1854 in De Ruyter, Madison Co., New York, died on 3 Apr 1924 at age
69, and was buried in Hillcrest Cemetery, DeRuyter, Madison Co.,.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs.

George married Mattie Martha STEWART . Mattie was born in 1856, died in 1945 at age 89, and was buried
in Cortland Rural Cemetery, Cortland Co., New York.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7306 M i. John Shaw SAMPSON was born on 31 Jul 1876 in Lincklaen, Chenango Co., New York

and died on 8 Nov 1969 in Cortland, Cortland Co., New York at age 93.

4697.  Francis Marshall JOHNSON  (Lucy TUPPER 2362, Peleg TUPPER 1024, Priscilla SAMPSON 262, Peleg 

49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Oct 1822 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1848: Furnace man.
1850: Furnace man.
1860: Merchant.
1870: Wholesale merchant in leather.

• Census: 1850: Francis Johnson, æ 28, M., Leather Dealer, b. MA; Susan, 31. F., b. MA; William F., 1.
M., b. MA.
1860: Henry [sic., actually Francis] M. Johnson, æ 38, M., Merchant, Value of Real Estate $20,000,
falue of Personal Estate $55,000, b. MA; Susan, 31, F., b. MA; William, 11, M., b. MA, attended
School; Ada M., 8, F., b. MA, attended School; Annie B., 6, F., b. MA; Lucy L., 5, F., b. MA,
attended School.
1870: Johnson, Francis M., æ 48, M., W., Wh.[olesale] Com.[mercial] Merch't in Leather, Value of
Real Estate $30,000, Value of Personal Estate $15,000,  b. MA, 21; Susan M., 42, F., W., House
Keeping, b. MA; William M., 21, M., W., Clerk in Store, b. MA, 21; Ada M., 18, F., W., At School, b.
MA, attended School; Lucy L., 14, F., W., At School, b. MA, attended School; Price, Margaret, 45, F.,
W., Domestic Servant, b. Ireland; Donnelly, Hannah, 22, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Ireland; Johnson,
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Charles, M., Black, House Servant, b. VA.

Francis married Susan Maria DANIELS, daughter of William DANIELS and Susan UNKNOWN, on 28
May 1848 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Susan was born circa 1829 in Scituate, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1848-1850: Milliner.

• Place of Birth: Record of marriage says Quincy, MA.

• Census: 1880: Johnson, Susan A., W., F., æ 52, Widow, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy,
W., F., 22, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Peabody, Lucy, W., F.,

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7307 M i. William Francis JOHNSON was born on 31 Dec 1848 in Scituate, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

7308 F ii. Ada Marshall JOHNSON was born in 1852 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Ada married John Bancroft BELL, son of William BELL and Mary UNKNOWN, on 25
Mar 1874 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 1840 in Monroe,
Monreo Co., Michigan.

• Occupation: 1874: Dentist.

7309 F iii. Annie Brooks JOHNSON was born on 4 Apr 1854 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

7310 F iv. Lucy L. JOHNSON was born on 29 Jul 1855 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900-1920: not found
1930: Peabody, Lucy L., Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 74,
Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Bell, Ada M., Niece, F.,
W., 24, Single, reads & writes, b. OH, father b. OH, mother b. MI, speaks English;
Johnson, Fanny H., Niece, F., W., 52, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. PA, speaks English; Burton, Mary G., Lodger, F., W., 84, Widow, reads & writes, b.
Canada, parents b. England, immigrated 1856, naturalized, speaks English.

Lucy married William E. PEABODY, son of William K. PEABODY and Charlotte/Lottie
A. FRAZIER, on 10 May 1888 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. William was born
circa 1865 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts and died poss. 1890 in Middleton, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts at age 25.

• Occupation: 1888: Lawyer.

4698.  Winslow JOHNSON  (Lucy TUPPER 2362, Peleg TUPPER 1024, Priscilla SAMPSON 262, Peleg 49,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 4 May 1824 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1847: Seaman.
1848: Moulder of iron. [in both Kingston VR]
1850: Mariner.

• Census: 1850: [Living with Alexander B. and Betsey S. Foster family] Winslow, Johnson, æ 24, M.,
Mariner, Value of Real Estate $200, b. MA; Abigail W., 24, F., b. MA; Winslow P., 2, M., b. MA.

Winslow married Abigail J. WESTON, daughter of James WESTON Jr. and Abigail J. CHANDLER, on
4 Jul 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 19 Aug 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 Oct 1907 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.
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• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 1 mo. 28 days.

• Residence: 1900: Enumerated in 1900 Census as a widow living with son Winslow Johnson, q.v.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3548 on Page 673)

4706.  William W. SAMSON  (Sally BRADFORD 2371, Priscilla TUPPER 1025, Priscilla SAMPSON 262, Peleg 
49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1837 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1861: Baggage master.
1880: Rail road counductor.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, William W., W., M., æ 41, Married, R R Conductor, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Emily, W., F., 40, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Joseph, W., M., 18, Son,
Single, Dry Goods Clerk, b. MA, parents b. MA; Griffen [?], Margaret, W., F., 34, Sinster-in-law,
Divorced, (illegible), b. MA, parents b. MA.

William married Emily C. GIFFORD, daughter of Charles S. GIFFORD and Eliza F. FOLGER, on 28 Nov
1860 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Emily was born circa 1837 in Nantucket, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
7311 M i. Joseph B. SAMSON was born on 8 Oct 1861 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

4710.  Mary Ann NEDSON (Eunice SAMPSON 2379, Lemuel 1044, Barnabas II 265, Barnabas 51,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Jun 1825 in Sturbridge, Worcester Co., MA and died in 1889 in Stonington,
New London Co., Connecticut at age 64.

Mary married Dyer Barker POTTER. Dyer was born on 28 Mar 1822 in Stonington, New London Co.,
Connecticut and died in 1853 in Stonington, New London Co., Connecticut at age 31.

The child from this marriage was:
7312 M i. Jesse L. POTTER was born in 1844 in Stonington, New London Co., Connecticut.

4711.  Elida Vanderbaugh MANNEY  (Elizabeth COLLINS 2386, Rhoda RICKETSON 1062, Jonathan RICKETSON
Jr. 274, Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Jan 1802 in Poughkeeosie, Dutchess
Co., New York and died circa 1877 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 75.

Elida married John Varnum AYER. John was born on 3 Jan 1812 in Haverhill, Essex Co., Massachusetts and
died circa 1877 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 65.

• Occupation: 1850: Warehouse keeper.
1860: Iron merchant.

• Census: 1850: John V. Ayer, æ 38, M., Ware House Keeper, Value of Real Estate $3,000, b. MA; Elada
[sic], 36, F., b. NY; John M., 5, M., b. WI; George M., 10, M., b. WI, attended School; Phillip B., 11,
M., b. WI, attended School; Mary Moran, 30, F., b. Irealnd; Riley Richards, 23, Farmer, b. NY; Rhoda
Richards, 40, F., b. NY; Sarah J., 10, F., b. NY, attended School; William Naman, 12, M., b. Germany;
Elizabeth Manney [mother-in-law], 75, F., b. NY.
1860: John M. Ayer, æ 47, M., Iron Merchant, b. MA; Elida, 46, F., b. NY; Phillip B., 21, M., b. WI;
George M., 19, M., b. WI, attended School; John M., 14, M., b. WI, attended School; Mary Gibney, 16,
F., Servant, b. Ireland, attended School.
1870: Ayer, John W. [sic], æ 58, M., W., Wh[olesale] Iron Merchant, Value of Real Estate $300,000,
Value of Personal Estate $200,000, b. MA, 21; Lida [sic], 58, F., W., Keeping House, b. NY; Philip
[sic], 30, M., W., Wh[olesale] Iron Merchant, b. WI, 21; George, 27, M., W., Clerk in Stoire, b. WI, 21;
John, 24, M., W., Clerk in Store, b. WI, 21; Louis Martin, 35, M., B., Domestic Servant, b. LA, 21;
Celestia, 30, F., B., Domestic Servant, b. LA; Julia, 19, F., B., Domestic Servant, b. LA.
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Children from this marriage were:
7313 M i. Phillip B. AYER was born circa 1839 in WI.

• Occupation: 1870: Wh[olesale] iron merchant.

+ 7314 M ii. George Manney AYER was born in Mar 1840 in Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin and
died in 1914 in Delavan, Walworth Co., Wisconsin at age 74.

7315 M iii. John M. AYER was born circa 1845 in WI.

• Occupation: 1870: Clerk in store.

4715.  Benjamin SOULE/SOULES (Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail
HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1802 and died in 1865 at age
63.

Benjamin married Mary Elizabeth GREEN. Mary was born in 1807.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7316 F i. Jane SOULE/SOULES was born in 1827 and died in 1887 at age 60.

+ 7317 F ii. Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES was born in 1829 and died in 1890 at age 61.

+ 7318 M iii. Benjamin Ransom SOULE/SOULES was born in 1831 and died in 1899 at age 68.

+ 7319 M iv. John SOULE/SOULES was born in 1833 and died in 1903 at age 70.

7320 F v. Susan SOULE/SOULES was born in 1838.

7321 M vi. Samuel Green SOULE/SOULES was born in 1840 and died in 1857 at age 17. He never
married and had no children.

+ 7322 F vii. Caroline SOULE/SOULES was born in 1844 and died in 1935 at age 91.

7323 F viii. Lucy SOULE/SOULES was born in 1847 and died in 1916 at age 69.

+ 7324 M ix. Walter SOULE/SOULES was born in 1849 and died in 1906 at age 57.

4717.  Jeremiah SOULE/SOULES (Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail
HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1806 and died in 1876 at age
70.

Jeremiah married Betsey Elizabeth GREEN. Betsey was born in 1809 and died in 1873 at age 64.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7325 F i. Hannah Jane SOULE/SOULES was born in 1834 and died in 1892 at age 58.

7326 M ii. Howland SOULE/SOULES was born in 1835 and died in 1837 at age 2. He never married
and had no children.

+ 7327 F iii. Maria SOULE/SOULES was born in 1837 and died in 1866 at age 29.

+ 7328 F iv. Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES was born in 1838.

7329 M v. Jeremiah SOULE/SOULES was born in 1841 and died in 1873 at age 32.

Jeremiah married Georgeanna LUTZ.

7330 F vi. Mary Christina SOULE/SOULES  was born in 1845.

Mary married John T. KEVAH.

+ 7331 M vii. John Walter SOULE/SOULES was born in 1849 and died in 1936 at age 87.

7332 F viii. Flora L. SOULE/SOULES was born in 1859.
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4722.  Lawrence GRINNELL/GREENAL (Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith
HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Apr
1811 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Dec 1893 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 82.

• Occupation: 1829: Counting room of Fish & Grinnell in NY. later returned to New Bedford and
engaged in sperm oil and candle manufacture as well as agent of several vessels.
1843: Mutual Life Insurance Co. of NY agent for next 50 years.
1846: Merchant. Treasurer of the New Bedford and Taunton Railroad Co. until 1873 when he became
treasurer of the New Bedford RR and of the Boston, Clinton & Fitchburg RR.
1861: Appointed Collector of customs of New Bedford by Pres. Lincoln..

Lawrence married Rebecca Smith WILLIAMS, daughter of Richard WILLIAMS and Unknown, on 8
Oct 1835 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born on 21 Jun 1814 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Oct 1893 at age 79.

• Middle initial: Record of birth says "R".

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7333 M i. Frederick GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 14 Aug 1836 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 21 Oct 1905 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
69.

7334 F ii. Laura GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 7 Feb 1840 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Nov 1842 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
2. She never married and had no children.

7335 F iii. Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 23 Sep 1843 in New Bedford, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Oct 1874 at age 31.

+ 7336 M iv. Richard Williams GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 10 Jan 1846 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Dec 1900 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 54.

7337 F v. Nina GRINNELL/GREENAL died on 12 Nov 1851. She never married and had no
children.

• Death: As an infant.

4723.  Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith
HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Jan 1813 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Feb 1903 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

• Age at Death: 90 yrs.

Mary married Henry HOLDREGE on 30 Oct 1844. Henry was born on 6 Jun 1818 in Mystic, New London
Co., Connecticut and died on 11 Sep 1877 in Mamaroneck, Westchester Co., New York at age 59.

• Occupation: Commission agent.

Children from this marriage were:
7338 M i. Sidney Latham HOLDREGE was born on 8 Dec 1845 and died on 15 Nov 1898 at age 52.

He never married and had no children.

+ 7339 M ii. George Ward HOLDREGE was born on 26 Mar 1847.

+ 7340 F iii. Susan Grinnell HOLDREGE was born on 11 Nov 1848 in New York City, New York Co.,
New York and died on 14 Sep 1918 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

+ 7341 F iv. Ellen Mary HOLDREGE was born on 25 Sep 1851.
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+ 7342 F v. Laura Grinnell HOLDREGE was born on 29 Dec 1852 in Invington-on-Hudson,
Westchester Co., New York.

+ 7343 F vi. Nathalie HOLDREGE was born on 8 Oct 1857 in Irvington-on-Hudson, Westchester Co.,
New York.

4724.  Joseph G. GRINNELL/GREENAL (Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith
HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Oct
1814 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Jan 1873 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 58.

• Occupation: 1847-1873: Merchant.
Iron foundry business.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs. Married. Son of Cornelius b. New Bedford and Sylvia [sic] b. New Bedford.

Joseph married Susan J. WILLIAMS, daughter of Unknown and Unknown, on 14 Sep 1841 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Susan died on 13 Apr 1843 in St. Croix, West Indies. They had no
children.

• Of: Dracut, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Joseph next married Lydia Williams PRESBURY, daughter of Rev. Samuel PRESBURY and Myra
WILLIAMS, on 23 Sep 1847 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born in 1829 in MA and died
on 16 Dec 1916 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Of: Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7344 M i. Edmund GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 13 Oct 1850 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

MA. and died on 26 Aug 1892 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA at age 41.

7345 F ii. Susan Williams GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 16 Feb 1852 and died on 18 Jun
1888 at age 36.

Susan married William Wanton DUNNELL, son of Jacob DUNNELL and Amy Dexter
BROWN, on 20 Jun 1882. William was born on 13 Sep 1850. They had no children.

• Of: Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

7346 M iii. Arthur Gordon GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 6 Jul 1854 in New Bedford, Bristol
Co., MA.

• Occupation: New Bedford woodcarving artist.

+ 7347 F iv. Josephine G. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 6 Jun 1856 in New Bedford, Bristol
Co., MA.

7348 F v. Rachel Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 12 Nov 1860 and died on 11 Oct
1878 at age 17. She never married and had no children.

4725.  Edmund GRINNELL/GREENAL (Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith
HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Mar 1817 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Sep 1843 in Mill Point, Wayne Co., Kentucky at age 26.

• Occupation: "Carried on a plantation."

Edmund married Mary WOOD on 3 Mar 1842.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 7349 M i. Charles Spencer GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 30 Mar 1843 in Louisville,

Jefferson Co., Kentucky and died on 15 Apr 1894 in Brandenburg, Meade Co., KY at age 51.

4726.  William Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith
HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Mar 1819 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in Aurora, Cayuga Co., New York.

• Date of Birth: Blank in New Bedford, MA, VR.

• Occupation: "Agricultural pursuits."

William married Charlotte Van Wart IRVING, daughter of Ebenezer IRVING and Elizabeth KIP, on 8
Jun 1847 in "Sunnyside, " Irvington, Westchester Co., NY. Charlotte was born on 3 Sep 1824 and died on 16
Mar 1911 at age 86.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7350 M i. Edwin Morgan GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 18 Mar 1849.

7351 M ii. Lawrence Leslie GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 18 Sep 1851 and died on 20 Aug
1881 at age 29.

Lawrence married Edith WILLIS, daughter of Nathaniel Parker WILLIS and Cornelia
GRINNELL/GREENAL, on 7 Apr 1880. Edith was born on 28 Sep 1853. They had no
children.

• Residence: Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7352 M iii. William Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 8 May 1855.

4728.  Francis GRINNELL/GREENAL (Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 

283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Nov 1821 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Jan 1914 in Yellow Springs, Greene Co., Ohio at age 92.

• Age at Death: 92 yrs.

• Occupation: Farming in Dartmouth, MA and then milling in Yellow Springs, OH.

Francis married Marion Gales Johnson,  daughter of Robert Ransom Johnson and Winifred GALES, on
8 Dec 1846. Marion was born on 17 May 1823 in NC and died on 25 Sep 1893 in Yellow Springs, Greene Co.,
Ohio at age 70.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7353 M i. Cornelius Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 22 Oct 1847 and died on 3 Mar

1916 in WY at age 68.

+ 7354 F ii. Altona Holstein GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 12 Dec 1848 in Potomska, MA and
died on 16 Apr 1896 in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland at age 47.

+ 7355 M iii. Robert Johnson GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 25 Mar 1851 and died on 22 Oct
1913 in Greenville, Greenville Co., SC at age 62.

+ 7356 M iv. Frank Marion GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 18 Jun 1853.

+ 7357 M v. Gales Marshall GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 23 Dec 1855.

7358 M vi. Ernest Alfred GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 21 Nov 1857.

• Residence: Sheridan, Sheridan Co. WY

Ernest married Frank SMITH in 1886.  They had no children.

Ernest next married Mary McCOOMBS  in 1896.  They had no children.
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7359 F vii. Cornelia Willis GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 6 Apr 1861. She never married and
had no children.

• Residence: Yellow Springs, Greene Co., Ohio.

+ 7360 M viii. William Lee GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 7 Jan 1864.

+ 7361 M ix. Morton Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 28 Feb 1867.

4730.  Cornelia GRINNELL/GREENAL (Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith
HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Mar 1825 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Mar 1904 in Washington, DC at age 79.

• Adopted Child: By Joseph and Sarah Grinnell.

Cornelia married Nathaniel Parker WILLIS, son of Nathaniel WILLIS and Hanna P. UNKNOWN, on
1 Oct 1846 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 20 Jan 1806 in Portland,
Cumberland Co., Maine, died on 20 Jan 1867 in Idlewild on the Hudson, NY at age 61, and was buried in
Mount Auburn Cemetery, Cambridge, Massachusetts.

• Of: New York, NY.

• Occupation: 1846: Author, poet, correspondent, dramatist and novelist. "One of the most famous
American men of letters." News correspondent in DC where met wife Cornelia. Discovered Thackeray
and made him known to Americans long before "Vanity Fair" was published.

• Residence: Built country residence "Idlewild" on the Hudson, NY.

• Funeral: Pall bearers included Longfellow, Lowell, Holmes, Fields and Aldrich.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7362 M i. Grinnell WILLIS was born on 28 Apr 1848 in New York City, New York Co., New York.

+ 7363 F ii. Lillian WILLIS was born on 27 Apr 1850 in New York City, New York Co., New York.

7364 F iii. Edith WILLIS was born on 28 Sep 1853.

• Residence: Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Edith married Lawrence Leslie GRINNELL/GREENAL, son of William Russell
GRINNELL/GREENAL and Charlotte Van Wart IRVING, on 7 Apr 1880. Lawrence was
born on 18 Sep 1851 and died on 20 Aug 1881 at age 29. They had no children.

+ 7365 M iv. Bailey WILLIS was born on 31 May 1857 in Idlewild on the Hudson, NY.

7366 F v. Unidentified WILLIS was born on 31 Oct 1860 and died on 31 Oct 1860. She never
married and had no children.

4738.  Julia Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Susan RUSSELL 2452, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Mar 1837 in New York City, New York
Co., New York and died on 16 Feb 1915 in New York City, New York Co., New York at age 77.

Julia married George Sullivan BOWDOIN, son of George R. BOWDOIN and Frances HAMILTON, on 18
Jun 1862. George was born on 25 Sep 1833 and died on 16 Dec 1913 at age 80.

• Occupation: With J. Pierpont Morgan & Co.

• Estate: "Left a large estate."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7367 M i. Temple BOWDOIN was born on 24 Jul 1863 in Irvington-on-Hudson, Westchester Co., NY

and died on 2 Dec 1914 in New York City, New York Co., New York at age 51.
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+ 7368 F ii. Fanny Hamilton BOWDOIN was born on 4 Sep 1866 in New York City, New York Co.,
New York and died on 8 Jun 1894 at age 27.

7369 F iii. Edith Grinnell BOWDOIN was born on 31 Jan 1869.

• Residence: New York City, New York Co., New York.

4740.  Fanny Leslie GRINNELL/GREENAL (Susan RUSSELL 2452, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 

283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Sep 1842 in New York City, New
York Co., New York and died on 14 May 1887 at age 44.

Fanny married Thomas Forbes CUSHING, son of John P. CUSHING and Mary Louisa GARDINER, on
14 Jun 1866. Thomas was born in 1838 and died on 6 Jun 1902 at age 64.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
7370 F i. Edith Howard CUSHING was born on 26 Jan 1871.

Edith married Blair FAIRCHILD, son of Charles FAIRCHILD and Unknown,.

• Civic service: Secretary to Lloyd Griscom, American minister to Persia.

• Hobby: Composer of symphonic, chamber music and songs, most published in France.

• Residence: Paris, France.

4745.  Jane BROWNE (Elizabeth HOWLAND 2455, William HOWLAND 1104, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas
HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Jun 1818 in New York and died on 23 Jul 1891 in
New York at age 73.

Jane married William Franklin MOTT II,  son of William Franklin MOTT  and Phoebe MERRITT, on 13
Oct 1841. William was born in 1820 and died on 26 May 1882 at age 62.

• Religion: Quaker. Trustee of the church property, treasurer of the relief fund for Kansas refugees,
trustee of the Friends' Colored Mission and five year CEO of the Society for the Prevention of Crime.

Children from this marriage were:
7371 M i. John L. Browne MOTT  was born on 23 Sep 1842 in New York and died in Feb 1913 at age

70.

• Occupation: Banker.

John married Lucy Latham BARNEY in 1882. Lucy died after Feb 1913. They had no
children.

7372 M ii. William Franklin MOTT III  was born on 30 Apr 1846 in New York and died on 9 Oct
1916 in New York at age 70. He never married and had no children.

• Education: Columbia College.

• Occupation: Attorney and artist.

+ 7373 M iii. Henry F. MOTT was born on 10 Jan 1847 in New York and died on 22 Jun 1888 in Toms
River, Ocean Co., New Jersey at age 41.

7374 F iv. Minnie H. MOTT was born on 7 May 1851 and died on 6 Sep 1895 at age 44.

Minnie married Edward W. PERRY.  They had no children.

4748.  Robert BROWNE (Elizabeth HOWLAND 2455, William HOWLAND 1104, Gideon HOWLAND 287,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 6 May 1825 and died in 1906 at age 81.
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Robert married Anna Frances WILLIS, daughter of Edward WILLIS and Unknown, in 1860. Anna died in
1881.

Children from this marriage were:
7375 M i. Robert BROWNE II was born on 6 Feb 1861 and died young. He never married and had no

children.

7376 M ii. Edward Willis BROWNE was born on 20 Jul 1862. He never married and had no children.

• Residence: Newark, Essex Co., New Jersey.

7377 M iii. Howland BROWNE was born on 5 Nov 1866 and died on 23 Oct 1917 in Bound Brook,
Somerse Co., New Jersey at age 50.

Howland married Unidentified UNKNOWN. Unidentified died before 23 Oct 1917. They
had no children.

4751.  William Howland HUSSEY  (Hetty HOWLAND 2456, William HOWLAND 1104, Gideon HOWLAND 287,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Jan 1824 in New York City, NY and died
after Jan 1918.

• Education: Haverford College.

• Occupation: Mining, cotton business, shipping and oil business, plumbing supply. With son Frederick
partnership of William H. Hussey & Son.

William married Cornelia COLLINS, daughter of Stacy B. COLLINS and Mary E. DUDLEY, on 16 Apr
1851. Cornelia was born on 7 Jul 1827 and died on 13 Oct 1902 at age 75.

Children from this marriage were:
7378 F i. Mary Dudley HUSSEY M.D. was born on 31 Jul 1853 in New York.

• Education: Women's Medical College and New York University Law School.

• Misc.: Active in suffrage movement.

+ 7379 M ii. Frederick HUSSEY was born on 14 Jun 1856 in New York City.

+ 7380 M iii. George Benjamin HUSSEY PhD was born on 10 Mar 1863 in South Orange, Essex Co.,
New Jersey.

4754.  George HUSSEY (Hetty HOWLAND 2456, William HOWLAND 1104, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas
HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Nov 1828 in New York and died on 23 May 1872 in
Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 43.

• Education: Haverford College.

• Occupation: Shipping merchant and whaling industry., New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

George married Elizabeth Rodman MORGAN, daughter of Charles Waln MORGAN and Sarah
RODMAN, on 5 Nov 1855. Elizabeth was born on 20 Feb 1833 and died after 1918.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7381 M i. Charles Morgan HUSSEY was born on 7 Nov 1856 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

7382 M ii. George HUSSEY was born on 5 Mar 1858 and died on 27 Apr 1858. He never married and
had no children.

7383 F iii. Edith HUSSEY was born on 14 May 1858 and died on 29 Jul 1860 at age 2. She never
married and had no children.
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7384 F iv. Emily Morgan HUSSEY was born on 17 Jan 1862.

• Residence: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7385 F v. Alice HUSSEY was born on 31 Jan 1863 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7386 M vi. Rev. Alfred Rodman HUSSEY was born on 22 Mar 1869 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

4755.  Elizabeth Browne HUSSEY  (Hetty HOWLAND 2456, William HOWLAND 1104, Gideon HOWLAND 287,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jan 1831 in New York and died on 16 Oct
1906 in Concord, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

Elizabeth married Francis RODMAN, son of Samuel RODMAN and Hannah Haydock PRIOR, on 15 Sep
1853. Francis was born on 27 Jul 1827 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Aug 1914 in
Concord, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Education: Freinds Academy and Phillips Academy, Andover, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
7387 F i. Mary RODMAN was born on 11 Jul 1854.

• Residence: Concord, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7388 F ii. Fanny RODMAN was born on 23 Sep 1858 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 19 Jan 1918 in Concord, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

7389 F iii. Elizabeth RODMAN was born on 1 Apr 1869 and died on 12 Jan 1879 at age 9. She never
married and had no children.

4758.  John Coggshall GRINNELL/GREENAL  (William Palmer GRINNELL/GREENAL 2465, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia
HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1)
 was born circa 1823 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 14 Jul 1908 in Needham, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 85, and was buried on 15 Jul 1908 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Education: 1849: Attended Brown University as a student at law but never practiced.

• Occupation: 1864: Accountant.
1871: Boston Custom House officer/inspector.
1908: Retired.

• Census: 1860: [illegible. names from Ancestry.com "Family Members" listing] J. C. Grinell [sic], 36;
Isabella 35; Henry 10; georgianna S. 5; Mary E. 4.
1870:

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 7 mos. Widowed. Son of William P. Grinnell b. New Bedford, MA, and Mary B.
Coggshall b. New Bedford, MA. Informant Charles T. Grinnell of Needham, MA.

John married Isabella Aurelia BIGELOW,  daughter of Rev. Jonathan BIGELOW and Eliza TAPPAN, 
on 15 Feb 1849 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Isabella was born on 19 Feb 1825 in Lubec,
Washington Co., Maine and died on 26 Jun 1866 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 41.

• Of: Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 41 yrs. Born Lubec, ME, "daughter of Jonathan Bigelow and Eliza, both Beverly."

• Date of Birth: Howland Heirs says 25 Feb 1825.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 7390 M i. Henry Bigelow GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 7 May 1849 in New Bedford, Bristol

Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7391 F ii. Georgianna Sawtelle GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 3 Apr 1854 and died in 1910
at age 56.

7392 F iii. Mary E. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 27 Dec 1855 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Jun 1860 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 4.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 4 yrs. 6 mos.

7393 F iv. Mary E. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 21 Feb 1860 and died on 27 Jun 1860. She
never married and had no children.

7394 F v. Anna F. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 22 Oct 1862 and died on 22 May 1863 in
New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 9 mos.

7395 M vi. Charles Tappan GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 26 Jun 1864 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Shoe business with Wallace Shoe Co. in Boston, MA.

Charles married Blanch W. SHELDON, daughter of George F. SHELDON and
Harrietta/Harriet A. LEWIS, on 26 Jun 1895 in Winthrop, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
Blanch was born circa 1868 in Bradford, Essex Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

7396 M vii. George H. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 8 Jun 1866 and died on 5 Jan 1867. He
never married and had no children.

John next married Catharine V. ELDER, daughter of Ebenezer ELDER and Sophia WATTLES, on 30
Nov 1871 in Haverhill, Essex Co., Massachusetts. Catharine was born Cal 12 May 1832 in Bangor, Penobscot
Co., Maine, died on 16 Mar 1906 in Needham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts about age 73, and was buried on 19
Mar 1906 in Mount Hope Cemetery, Bangor, Maine.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 10 mos. 4 days. Widow. Wife of John C. Grinnell. Born Bangor, ME, daughter of
Edwin W. Elder, b. Bangor, ME, and Sophia Wattles, b. Wiscasset, ME. Charles T. Grinnell informant.

The child from this marriage was:
7397 M i. Franklin Norris GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 28 Jun 1875 in Chelsea, Suffolk

Co., Massachusetts and died in 1887 at age 12. He never married and had no children.

4760.  Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL (William Palmer GRINNELL/GREENAL 2465, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia
HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1)
 was born on 17 May 1827 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in Jan 1892 in Pepin, Pepin Co.,
Wisconsin at age 64.

Henry married Mary Ann DECKER. Mary died in Jan 1913.

Children from this marriage were:
7398 F i. Mary Sylvia GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born 2 Nov1861.

• Residence: Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7399 F ii. Lucy Alice GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 13 Aug 1864 and died in Dec 1891 at age
27.

+ 7400 F iii. Annie Laura GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 2 Apr 1867 and died on 29 Nov 1891
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at age 24.

4761.  Sylvia Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL  (William Palmer GRINNELL/GREENAL 2465,
Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Sep 1831 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 26
Nov 1915 in Paris, France at age 84.

Sylvia married John NORRIS Jr. on 30 Sep 1857. John was born circa 1830 and died on 10 Aug 1896 at age
66.

• Occupation: Remington Arms Co. representative in Brussels and Paris.

Children from this marriage were:
7401 F i. Sylvia G. NORRIS was born on 30 Mar 1859 and died on 19 Sep 1859. She never married

and had no children.

7402 M ii. John NORRIS was born on 2 Oct 1860 and died on 10 Apr 1889 in NY at age 28. He never
married and had no children.

7403 M iii. Grennell NORRIS was born on 2 Apr 1863 and died circa 1910 at age 47.

Grennell married Unidentified UNKNOWN.  They had no children.

7404 F iv. May Grinnell NORRIS was born on 6 Aug 1864. She never married and had no children.

• Biographical: Relief work among blind during the war.

• Residence: Paris.

+ 7405 M v. Lucius Henry NORRIS was born on 4 Jun 1866.

7406 M vi. Bertram Russell NORRIS was born on 23 Nov 1869 and died on 9 Sep 1892 in Tournal,
Belgium at age 22. He never married and had no children.

7407 M vii. Reginald NORRIS was born on 16 Sep 1874 in Paris, France.

• Occupation: 1895-1917: Banking and bond salesman in San Francisco, CA.

• Military Service: 1917: 1st Lieutenant of Infantry in the National Army.
1918: Sent overseas.

Reginald married Charlotte F. WILLIAMS in Sep 1906. Charlotte died on 31 Mar 1914.
They had no children.

• Of: Portland, Clackamas Co., Oregon.

4765.  Sarah Minturn GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL 2466, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia
HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 
was born on 30 Oct 1827 in NY and died on 28 Feb 1905 in Nice, France at age 77.

Sarah married Ridley WATTS on 19 Jun 1851. Ridley died on 22 May 1892.

• Of: NY.

Children from this marriage were:
7408 F i. Frances Sherborne Ridley WATTS was born on 29 Aug 1852.

• Residence: London, England.

Frances married Col. Frederic P. L. WHITE.
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• Military Service: Indian Army.

7409 F ii. Sarah M. WATTS was born on 10 Jul 1854 and died on 15 Mar 1873 in Florence, Italy at
age 18. She never married and had no children.

4766.  Robert Minturn GRINNELL/GREENAL (Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL 2466, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia
HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 
was born on 30 Dec 1829 in NY and died on 17 Apr 1898 in Nice, France at age 68.

Robert married Isabella MUSGRAVE.

Robert next married Sophie Van ALEN. Sophie died on 31 Oct 1916.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7410 F i. Josephin Lucy GRINNELL/GREENAL.

4770.  Sylvia Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL 2466, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia
HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 
was born on 3 May 1838 in NY.

• Residence: Singleton, Sussex, England.

Sylvia married Adm. William Fitz-Herbert RUXTON, son of Arthur RUXTON Esq. and Unidentified
FRASER-TYTTER, in 1871.

• Military Service: British Navy.

Children from this marriage were:
7411 M i. Henry Grinnell RUXTON died as an infant. He never married and had no children.

7412 M ii. Upton Fitz-Herbert RUXTON was born in 1873.

Upton married Genevieve RUFFIN.

+ 7413 M iii. Walton Cornelius Grinnell RUXTON was born in 1874 in San Remo, Italy.

7414 M iv. Robert Minturn Clarges RUXTON was born in 1875 in London, England.

Robert married Loui PALMER.

+ 7415 M v. Augustine Ethelbert RUXTON was born in Canterbury, Kent Co., England.

7416 F vi. Sarah Minturn Christina Ellen RUXTON  was born in London, England.

7417 F vii. Sylvia Hope RUXTON was born in Pau, Pyrennees.

Sylvia married Arthur LITTLE-ROSS. Arthur died in 1909 in Nigeria.

4772.  Adm. Henry Walton GRINNELL/GREENAL (Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL 2466, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia
HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was
born on 19 Nov 1843 in NY.

• Civil War Service: Lieutenant in Navy. Served with distinction with Farragut and Kimberly at New
Orleans and Mobile. Honorable mention for carrying dispatches from his ship through the Confederate
line under cover of darkness. After the war went to Japan and as rear admiral helped them build a navy
which destroyed the Russian fleet.

• Spanish-American War Service: On battleship Iowa.

• Residence: St. Augustine, St. Johns Co., Florida.

Henry married Louisa I. PLATT in 1874.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

896 Produced by Legacy

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7418 M i. Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 27 Sep 1875.

Henry next married Florence G. ROCHE, daughter of James Jeffrey ROCHE and Unknown, in Jun 1910.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

4778.  Moses J. GRINNELL/GREENAL  (James Madison GRINNELL/GREENAL 2470, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia
HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was
born on 22 Mar 1835 and died on 21 Jul 1864 in Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York at age 29.

Moses married Letitia Elizabeth COOPER. Letitia was born on 4 Sep 1839 and died on 27 Jun 1915 at age
75.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7419 M i. Harry Moses GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 9 Apr 1860 in Dodge Co., MN.

+ 7420 M ii. Charles Herbert GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 23 Oct 1862 in Mantoville, Dodge
Co., MN and died on 31 Dec 1915 in Tacoma, Pierce Co., Washington at age 53.

7421 M iii. Frank J. GRINNELL/GREENAL died young. He never married and had no children.

4780.  John W. GRINNELL/GREENAL (James Madison GRINNELL/GREENAL 2470, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia
HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 
was born on 7 Jun 1839 and died on 28 Oct 1884 in Danielson, Windham Co., Connecticut at age 45.

John married Margaret Ann HAWKS.  They had no children.

John next married Lydia NEWTON. Lydia died on 30 Nov 1902.

Children from this marriage were:
7422 M i. Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL was born in 1871 and died before 1919.

7423 F ii. Sarah Ellen GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 16 Jun 1873.

• Residence: Saybrook, Middlesex Co., Connecticut.

Sarah married William R. HAVENS.

7424 F iii. Mary Ann GRINNELL/GREENAL was born in 1876 and died in 1876. She never married
and had no children.

7425 F iv. Emma F. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 9 Sep 1877 and died on 26 Sep 1901 at age
24.

7426 M v. George W. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 13 Jun 1879.

• Occupation: Foreman electrician for the New Haven road [RR?}.

• Spanish-American War Service: 1898: Member of a Connecticut regiment.

• Residence: Saybrook, Middlesex Co., Connecticut.

George married Minnie HACKETT.  They had no children.

4802.  William SOULE/SOULES (Thomas SOULE/SOULES 2503, Daniel SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1129, Daniel
SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1823 and died in 1910 at
age 87.

William married Almira SPOONER. Almira was born in 1826 and died in 1864 at age 38.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

897 Produced by Legacy

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7427 M i. James Spooner SOULE/SOULES was born in May 1848 in Canada.

7428 F ii. Elizabeth Axey SOULE/SOULES was born in 1850.

Elizabeth married Nathan C. GREEN.

+ 7429 F iii. Esther Cordelia SOULE/SOULES was born in 1852 and died in 1945 at age 93.

7430 F iv. Nancy Ann SOULE/SOULES was born in 1855 and died in 1889 at age 34.

Nancy married Richard RIGHT.

+ 7431 M v. Leander Mahlon SOULE/SOULES  was born in 1858.

William next married Jael SEAGER.

Children from this marriage were:
7432 M i. John Wilmot SOULE/SOULES was born in 1866.

7433 F ii. Emma Marie SOULE/SOULES was born in 1868.

Emma married Unidentified GEROFSKI.

7434 F iii. Carrie Jael SOULE/SOULES was born in 1870.

Carrie married Unidentified GONDE/GOODE.

4807.  John SOULE/SOULES (John?? SOULE/SOULES 2540, George SOULE/SOULES 1136, George
SOULE/SOULES 294, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1802 in Kent, Litchfield
Co., Connecticut.

John married Lucinda WHITEHEAD in 1826.

Children from this marriage were:
7435 M i. Isaac SOULE/SOULES.

7436 M ii. Benjamin SOULE/SOULES.

7437 M iii. George SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1820.

7438 F iv. Unidentified SOULE/SOULES.

4810.  Nathan SOULE/SOULES (Nathan SOULE/SOULES 2541, George SOULE/SOULES 1136, George
SOULE/SOULES 294, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born circa 1800.

Nathan married Ruth TYLER circa 1800.

The child from this marriage was:
7439 F i. Mary SOULE/SOULES.

4813.  John SOULE/SOULES (William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland
SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jul 1818 in Blenheim,
Schoharie Co., New York and died on 11 Jul 1885 in Watervliet, Berrien Co., Michigan at age 67.

• Occupation: Farmer.

John married Charlotte Elizabeth FLINT, daughter of Unknown and Betsey McKIGHT, on 12 Jul
1843 in Pompey Hill, Onondaga Co., New York. Charlotte was born on 16 Jun 1826 and died on 12 Nov 1895
at age 69.

Children from this marriage were:
7440 M i. Edward Flint SOULE/SOULES was born on 24 May 1844, died on 14 Jan 1850 at age 5,

and was buried in Pompey Hill, Onondaga Co., New York.
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+ 7441 M ii. Samuel Fletcher SOULE/SOULES was born on 24 Nov 1847 and died on 24 Feb 1914 at
age 66.

7442 F iii. Ida Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES was born on 2 May 1851.

Ida married John CLARK. The marriage ended in divorce.

+ 7443 M iv. John Flint SOULE/SOULES was born on 12 May 1855 and died on 21 Apr 1919 at age 63.

7444 F v. Delia Adelaide SOULE/SOULES was born on 2 Feb 1858.

Delia married Fred A. WOODRUFF on 4 Oct 1882 in Watervliet, Berrien Co., Michigan.
They had no children.

+ 7445 F vi. Eudora Josephine SOULE/SOULES was born on 24 Jun 1862 and died 1934 ? at age 72.

7446 M vii. Edward Lawrence SOULE/SOULES  was born on 5 Aug 1865, died on 14 Jun 1872 at age
6, and was buried in Pompey Hill, Onondaga Co., New York.

4814.  Betsey SOULE/SOULES (William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland
SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born circa 1819 in Blenheim,
Schoharie Co., New York and died on 28 Dec 1848 in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY at age 29.

Betsey married Joseph STEWART on an unknown date in Truxton, Cortland Co. NY. Joseph was born in
1800 in Warren, Herkimer Co., New York and died on 25 Jan 1882 in Malden, Bureau Co., New York at age
82.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7447 M i. John Bolten STEWART was born on 21 Oct 1847 and died on 28 Mar 1910 at age 62.

4815.  Orrin SOULE/SOULES (William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland
SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born circa 1822 and died after
1875.

Orrin married Deborah McCLAIN on 23 Oct 1848.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7448 M i. Charles SOULE/SOULES was born on 8 Jan 1849.

7449 F ii. Frances SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1851.

Orrin next married Hanna ROSELIND.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7450 M i. William Emmett SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1868 and died circa 1928 at age 60.

7451 F ii. Sarah Jane SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1866.

7452 F iii. Ida SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1873.

4818.  William Riley SOULE/SOULES  (George SOULE/SOULES Jr. 2549, George SOULE/SOULES 1138,
Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1).

William married Miriah VEAL.

The child from this marriage was:
7453 F i. Etta SOULE/SOULES.

Etta married Lars BROUGHTEN.
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Eighth Generation (5th Great-Grandchildren)

4824.  Lydia SAMPSON (Samuel Jr. 2596, Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Aug 1818 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Jun 1879
in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

• Age at Death: 66 yrs. 10 mos. Married. "Wife of Winslow."

Lydia married Winslow COLE, son of Isaac COLE and Sarah HOLMES,. Winslow was born circa Dec
1810 in Plymouth, MA, died on 17 Aug 1896 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85, and was
buried in Plymouth, MA.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Wharfinger.
1896: Cooper.

• Residence: 1863, South Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. 8 mos. Widower.

Children from this marriage were:
7454 M i. Isaac W. COLE was born on 14 Oct 1833 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died

on 22 Jan 1892 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 58, and was buried in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1863. Superintendent of Biethwood Plantation, Ladies Island, SC.
1892: Trader.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs. 3 mos. 7 days. Single, son of Winslow Cole and Lydia Sampson.

7455 F ii. Helen Maria COLE was born on 17 Sep 1835 and died on 20 Sep 1859 at age 24.

Helen married Elias Thomas BENSON.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

7456 F iii. Abby/Abbie Elizabeth COLE was born on 2 Oct 1837 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Nov 1886 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
49. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 49 yrs. 1 mo. 7 days. Single, daughter of Winslow and Lydia Cole.

7457 M iv. Richard Sampson COLE was born on 31 Mar 1840 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Aug 1891 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
51. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 51 yrs. 4 mos. 19 days. Single, son of Winslow and Lydia Cole.

4826.  Samuel SAMPSON III  (Samuel Jr. 2596, Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 
9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born 22 Feb 1819 (N.S.), died on 27 Dec 1887 at age 68, and was buried in Sec. C-East,
Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1846-1849: Spinner.
1850-1880: Ropemaker.

• Residence: 1863, Plymouth, MA.

• Census: 1850: Samuel Sampson, æ 32, M., Ropemaker, b. MA; Rebecca, 29, F., b. MA; Rebecca B., 9,
F., b. MA, attended school; Alice B., 5, F., b. MA, attended school; Mary A., 2, F., b. MA; Elizabeth
W., 1, F., b. MA; Solomon [brother of Samuel], 27, M., Ropemaker, b. MA; Maria [wife of Solomon],
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23, F., b. MA; Maria, 2, b. MA.
1860: Samuel Sampson, æ 41, M., Ropemaker, b. MA; rebecca, 38, F., b. MA; Rebecca B., 19, F.,
Dressmaker, b. MA; Alice B., 15, b. MA, attended School; Lizzie W., 11, F., b. MA, attended School;
Lemuel Bradford, 32, M., Jack maker, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA; Elizabeth B., 32, b. MA;
Lemuel  A., 6, b. MA, attended School.
1870: Sampson, Samuel, æ 52, M., W., Works in Cordage Works, b. MA, 21; Rebecca, 20, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. MA; Douglass, Cynthia B. [relationship uncertain], 31, F., W., Works in Cotton
Mill, b. MA; Sampson, Alice B., 25, F., W., b. MA; Elizabeth W., 21, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Samuel, W., M., æ 61, Married, Works in Rope Walk, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rebecca,
W., F., 59, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth W., W., F., 31, Single, No
Occupation, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alice B., W., F., 24, Single, Works in Printing Office, b. MA,
parents b. MA.

Samuel married Rebecca PERKINS, daughter of George PERKINS and Experience BATTLES, on 15
May 1840 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born in 1821, died in 1900 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79, and was buried in Sec. C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3305 on Page 631)

4827.  Betsey Bartlett SAMPSON  (Samuel Jr. 2596, Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Jun 1820 in Plymouth, MA and died on 29 Aug 1906 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 86.

• Occupation: Clairvoyant physician.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs. Widow. Cremated.

Betsey married Dr. Thomas Spencer PERKINS, son of George PERKINS and Experience BATTLES,.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Electric physician.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3304 on Page 630)

4828.  Solomon SAMPSON  (Samuel Jr. 2596, Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in May 1824 and died on 3 Apr 1852 in Plymouth, MA at age 27.

• Residence: 1850: He and family [wife and daughter] living with brother Samuel in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1848: Spinner.
1850-1851: Ropemaker.

• Census: 1850: Solomon Sampson, æ 27, M., Ropemaker, b. MA; Maria, 23, F., b. MA; Maria, 2, F., b.
MA.

• Age at Death: 28 yrs.

Solomon married Maria Swift BENSON,  daughter of Martin BENSON and Phebe LEONARD, on 17 Sep
1846 in Plymouth, MA. Maria was born on 31 Aug 1827 in Plymouth, MA and died in Jan 1860 at age 32.

• Of: Plymouth, MA.

• Date of Death: Vinton appears top be in error since the 1860 census held on 13 Jun 1860 lists Maria,
age 32, and her daughter Maria as living with her parents Martin and Phebe Benson in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: 1860: She and daughter Maria L. living with parents Martin and Phoebe Benson in
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Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA.

The child from this marriage was:
7458 F i. Maria Louisa SAMPSON  was born on 26 Mar 1849 in Plymouth, MA and died on 1 Jan

1868 in Plymouth, MA at age 18. She never married and had no children.

• Year of Birth: Plymouth VR says 1848.

• Age at Death: 19 yrs. 9 mos. 10 days. Single.

4844.  George Richard SAMPSON  (Richard 2604, Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 

9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Oct 1852 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between
census of 1920 & 1930.

• Occupation: 1875: Farmer.
1920: Insurance Agent.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, George R., W., M., æ 28, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Clara J.,
F., W., 26, Wife, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA; Harry R., M., W., 1, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Mary A., W., F., 53, Mother [George R.'s], Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Geo. R., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1851, æ 47, Married 24 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Brick Manufacturer, reads, writes, speaks English; Carrie J., Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1855, 45, Married 24
yrs., bore 2 children, 32 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Harry R., Son,
W., M., b. Oct 1878, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, College, reads, writes, speaks English; George
A., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1880, 19, SIngle, b. MA, parents, b. MA, College, reads, writes, speaks
English; Bump, Elvira W., Aunt, W., F., b. Oct 1832, 67, Widow, bore no children, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, George R., Head, M., W., æ 57, Married 34 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Broker of Bonds Etc., reads, writes; Clara J., Wife, F., W., 55, Married 34 yrs., bore 2
children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; [entries for sons Harry and
George have been lined out]; Dunning, Luran O., Servant, F., W., 51, Widow, bore 2 children, 2
survive, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA, Servant House Keeper, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, George R., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 67, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, Insurance Agent, speaks English; Clara J., Wife, F., W., 65, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Nickerson, Etta A., Servant, F., W., 46, Divorced,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, House Keeping.
 

George married Clara J. LeBARON, daughter of John Burt LeBARON and Keziah BAYLIES, on 13
Oct 1875 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Clara was born on 7 Jan 1855 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Clara J., Head, Owns House valueed at $6000, F., W., æ 75, Widow, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Harry LeB., Son, M., W., 51, Married at age 35, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Corporate Lawyer, non-Vet.; Miriam H., Daughter in
Law [Harry LeB.'s wife], F., W., 53, Married at 37, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Gardner, Adelaide D., Servant, F., W., 61, Widow, reads & writes, b. Canaada, parents b.
Canada, speaks English, Immigarted 1888, Alien, Servant.

Children from this marriage were:
7459 M i. Harry LeBaron SAMPSON was born on 2 Oct 1878 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Education: Dartmouth College class of 1900.
Harvard Law School class of 1904.
 

• Occupation: 1920-1930: Corporate Lawyer.
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• Census: 1920: Sampson, Harry LeBaron, Head, Rent Home, M., W., æ 41, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Corporate Lawyer; Miriam H., Wife, F.,
W., 44, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Sampson, Harry LeB., Head, Owns Home valued at $30,000, M., W., æ 51, Married
at 35, reads & writes,b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Corporate Lawyer, non-Vet;
Miriam H., Wife, F., W., 54, Married at 37, reads & writes, b, MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; O'Brien, Emily, Servant, F., W., 24, Single, reads & writes, b. Ireland, parents b.
Ireland, Immigrated 1923, speaks English. [Harry LeB. and wife Miraim H. also
enumerated 17 days earlier in Middleboro with his mother Clara J. (q.v.)]
 

Harry married Miriam H. UNKNOWN circa 1914. Miriam was born circa 1877 in MA.

+ 7460 M ii. George Arthur SAMPSON was born on 16 Aug 1880 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

4847.  Grace SAMPSON (Ira MD 2605, Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 
2, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Mar 1850 in Dighton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Grace S., Head, F., W., 60, Widow, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Josiah C., Son, M., W., 30, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA [sic], speaks English, Lawyer, general practice, reads, writes; Paul, Son, M., W., 28,
Single,b. MA, parents b. MA [sic], speaks English, Artist, pctures, reads, writes; Hugh, Son, M., W.,
26, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic], Broakdr, board of trade, reads, writes; Schoney, Louise M.,
Servant, F., W., 23, Single, b. IL, parents b. Germany, speaks English, Servant, reads, writes.

Grace married Josiah C. BARTLETT, son of Ezra BARTLETT and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 30 Jun
1878 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Josiah was born circa 1846 in South Berwick, York Co., Maine
and died by 19 Apr 1910 at age 64.

• Occupation: 1880: Teacher in Academy.
1883: Engineer.

• Census: 1900: Bartlett, J. C., Head, W., M., b. May 1845, æ 56, married 22 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
Supt., Relief., reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Grace, Wife, W., F., b. Mar
1850, 50, Married 22 yrs, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. ME [sic], father b. ME [sic], mother b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; J. C., Jr., Son, W., M., b. June 1880, 10, Single, b. ME [sic], parents b.
ME [sic], at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Paul, Son, W., M., b. July 1882, 19, Single, b. ME
[sic], parents b. ME [sic], at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Hugh, Son, W., M., b. May 1883, 17,
Single, b. ME [sic], parents b. ME [sic], at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Sampson, Julia, Sister
[in-law], W., F., b. Jan 1848, 52, Single, b. ME [sic], father b. ME [sic], mother b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Johnson, Anna, Servant, W., F., b. May 1874, 26, Single, b. IN, parents b. Sweden,
Servant, reads, writes, speaks English; Johnson, Emma, Maid, W., F., b. Feb 1880, 30, b. IN, parents b.
Sweden, Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
 

Children from this marriage were:
7461 M i. Josiah Caly BARTLETT Jr. was born in Jun 1880 in MA.

• Place of Birth: 1900 Census says Maine while all other census say MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Lawyer, general practice.

7462 M ii. Paul BARTLETT was born on 8 Jul 1881 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Picture artist.
1920: Painter (own studio).

• Census: 1920: Bartlett, Hugh, Head, Rents Home, M., W., 38, Married, b. MA, father b.
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ME, mother b. MA, Painter, own Studio; Lina, Wife, F., W., 30, Married, b. IL, father b.
IL, mother b. KY.

Paul married Lina UNKNOWN. Lina was born circa 1890 in IL.

+ 7463 M iii. Hugh BARTLETT was born on 13 May 1883 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

4849.  Nancy Hull G. SAMPSON  (Ira MD 2605, Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Mar 1854 in MA and died prob. bet. 8 Jan 1920 and 21 Apr 1930 at age 65.

Nancy married William R. BILLINGS in 1881 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. William was born in
May 1853 in Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York and died after 21 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1888: Civil engineer.
1900: Superindendant and treasurer of Locomotive Works.
1910: Corporate treasurer.
1920: Club curator.
 

• Census: 1900: Billings, William R., Head, W., M., b. May 1853, æ 47, Married 18 yrs., b. NY, father b.
NY [sic], mother b. ME, Superintendant Locomotive Works, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents
Home; Nancy H., Wife, W., F., b. May 1854, 46, Married 18 yrs., bore 3 children, 1 survives; b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Grace S., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1888, 12, Single, b.
MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Sampson, Martha, Mother
in Law [Nancy's mother], W., F., b. June 1827, 72, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English, Owens Home Mortgage Free.
1910: Billings, William R., Head, M., W., æ 56, Married 28 yrs.., b. NY, father b. VT, mother b. ME,
speaks English, Corporation Treasurer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Nancy S., Wife, F., W., 55, Married
28 yrs., bore 3 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Grace S.,
Daughter, F., W., 31, Single, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Leboo,
Chloe, Servant, F., B., 32, Single, b. NC, parents b. NC, speaks English, Private family cook, reads,
writes.
1920: Billings, William, Head, M., W., æ 66, Married, reads, writes, b. NY, father b. VT, mother b.
ME, speaks English, Club Curator; Nancy, Wife, F., W., 65, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Grace, Daughter, F., W., 31 [sic], reads, writes, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b.
MA, Bank Manager; [2 lodgers follow].
1930: Billings, William R., Head, Rents Home at $130/mo., Owns radio,  M., W., æ 77, Widower,
Married  at 18, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. VT, mother b. ME, speaks English; Grace H.[sic],
Daughter, F., W., 30 [sic!], Single, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA, speaks English, Department
Store Buyer; [numerous lodgers follow].

Children from this marriage were:
7464 U i. Unidentified BILLINGS was born before 7 Jun 1900 and died before 7 Jun 1900. This

person never married and had no children.

7465 U ii. Unidentified BILLINGS was born before 7 Jun 1900 and died before 7 Jun 1900. This
person never married and had no children.

7466 F iii. Grace Sampson BILLINGS was born on 19 May 1888 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Bank manager.

4850.  John Seaver SAMPSON  (Ira MD 2605, Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Jul 1859 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died prob. 1910 in Taunton,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 51.
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• Occupation: 1870: Printer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, John S., Head, W., M., b. July 1859, 51, Married 17 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Jennie C., Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1861, 38, Married 17
yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. PA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Claire, Daughter, W.,
F., b. Oct 1883, 16, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.

John married Mary R. Jennie CLEVELAND in 1882 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born
in Aug 1861 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7467 F i. Claire SAMPSON was born on 4 Oct 1883 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died

on 6 Mar 1916 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

4851.  Almond SAMPSON (Oliver 2607, Obadiah 1152, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 

2, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Sep 1822 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Jun 1855 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

• Occupation: 1855: Restoration.

• Residence: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1850: Almon Sampson, æ 26, M., Restorator, b. MA; Martha, 26, F., b. MA; Elizabeth, 3, F., b.
MA

• Age at Death: 32 yrs. 8 mos. 16 days.

• Cause of Death: Typhoid fever.

Almond married Martha BUCK, daughter of Isaac BUCK and Pelemina UNKNOWN, on 12 Mar 1845 in
Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts. Martha was born circa 26 Feb 1823 in Hyannis, Barnstable Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Jun 1877 in Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 54.

• Of: Hyannis, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 54 yrs. 4 mos. 4 days.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7468 F i. Elizabeth Abigail SAMPSON  was born on 25 Dec 1846 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co.,

Massachusetts and died prob. bet. 3 Jan 1920 and 8 May 1930 at age 73.

7469 F ii. Martha SAMPSON died young. She never married and had no children.

7470 F iii. Alma SAMPSON died young. She never married and had no children.

7471 M iv. Willard Oliver SAMPSON  was born on 14 Sep 1852 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

4852.  William SAMPSON  (Oliver 2607, Obadiah 1152, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 

2, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jan 1824 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Jun 1855 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

William married Mehitable Baker CHASE. Mehitable died living 1863.

• Of: West Harwich, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Keep milliinery shop.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
7472 F i. Eugenia Dora SAMPSON was born in Mar 1850.
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7473 M ii. William SAMPSON Jr. was born circa Jul 1853 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 Sep 1853 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 2 mos.

4867.  Susan M. SAMPSON  (Obediah Jr. 2612, Obadiah 1152, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 
2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1838 in MA.

Susan married Leander M. ALDEN, son of Andrew Leach ALDEN and Olivia MURDOCH, on 30 Mar
1858 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Leander was born circa 3 Nov 1829 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Apr 1903 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
73.

• Of: Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1858: Shoemaker.
1860: Leather cutter.
1866: Shoemaker.
1870-1880: Shoe shop/factory.
1903: Gunsmith.

• Census: 1860: Leander M. Alden, æ 30, M., Leather Cutter, value of Personal Estate $75, b. MA; Susan
M., 22, F., b. MA.
1870: Alden, Leander M., æ 40, M., W., Shhoe Shop, b. MA, 21; Susan M., 32, F., W., Keeping House,
b. MA; Josiah E., 3, M., W., b. MA; Gurney, marcus, 38, M., W., Shoe Shop, b. MA, 21.
1880: Alden, Leander M., W., M., æ 49, Married, Works Shoe Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Susan
M., W., F., 42, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; J. Edward, W., M., 13, Son,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 5 mos. 7 days. Married.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 4566 on Page 869)

4868.  Cordelia Fanny/Fannie SAMPSON  (Obediah Jr. 2612, Obadiah 1152, John 306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Sep 1841 in Derby, New Haven Co., Connecticut.

• Occupation: 1860: Common[wealth?] school teacher.
1870: Trance medium.
1880-1900: Lecturer.
1910-1920: Spiritual medium lecturer.
 

• Census: 1900: Allyn [i.e. Allen], C. Fanny, Head, W., F., b. Sep 1841, æ 58, Divorced, bore 1 child, 0
survive, b. CT, parents b. MA, Lecturer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home.
1910: Allyn, Cordelia F., Head, F., W., 69, Divorced. bore 1 child, 0 survive, b. CT, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Spiritual Medium Lecturer, reads, writes.
1920: Allyn, C. Fannie, Head, owns Mortgage Free Home, F., W>, æ 78, Divorced, reads, writes, b. CT,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Spiritualist Speaker.

Cordelia married James Madison ALLEN/ALLYN, son of Galen ALLEN and Maria UNKNOWN, on
15 Jun 1862 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce before 1900
census. James was born circa 1836 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1862: Teacher.

The child from this marriage was:
7474 M i. Lovernest ALLEN/ALLYN was born circa 25 Mar 1863 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Nov 1879 in Stoneham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at
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age 16. He never married and had no children.

4871.  Mary FULLER (Freeman A. FULLER 2635, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59,
Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1).

Mary married Hiram STEVENS.

The child from this marriage was:
7475 M i. Raymond STEVENS.

4872.  Sarah Jane FULLER (Freeman A. FULLER 2635, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59,
Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1836 in NY.

Sarah married John HENRY.

Children from this marriage were:
7476 F i. Libbie HENRY.

Libbie married Rice BULL.

7477 F ii. Jennie HENRY.

7478 M iii. Charles HENRY.

4873.  Helen M. FULLER (Freeman A. FULLER 2635, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59,
Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1837 in NY.

Helen married Niles CAMPBELL. Niles was born in Fulton ?.

The child from this marriage was:
7479 F i. Jessie CAMPBELL.

4874.  Lewis C. FULLER (Freeman A. FULLER 2635, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59,
Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1840 in NY.

• Occupation: 1860-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with wife Nettie at home of his parents Freeman A. amd Philinda Fuller,
q.v.
1880: Fuller, Lewis C., W., M., æ 40, Married, Farmer, b. NY, parents b. NY; Nettie, W., F., 37, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. NY, parents b. NY; Lillian S., W., F., 9, Daughter, Single, attended School,
b. NY, parents b. NY; Grace B., W., F., 7, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. NY, parents b. NY;
Estella L., W., F., 3, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY; Inman, Lillian, W., F., 16, Servant, Single, attended
School, b. NY, parents b. NY; Inman, G. Edward, W., M., 20, Laborer, Single, Laborer, b. NY, parents
b. NY.

Lewis married Jennie FOSTER circa 1862.

Lewis next married Janett "Nettie" B. STEEL circa 1870. Janett was born in Sep 1842 in NY.

Children from this marriage were:
7480 F i. Lillian S. FULLER was born circa 1871 in NY.

7481 F ii. Grace B. FULLER was born circa 1873 in NY.

7482 F iii. Estella "Stella" L. FULLER was born circa 1877 in NY.

Estella married F. GRAHAM.

7483 M iv. Lewis T. FULLER was born in Mar 1881 in White Creek, Washington Co., New York.
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• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1902-1906: U.S. Army.
1910: Depot telegraphic operator.
1920-1930: R[ail] R[oad] telegraph operator.

• Census: 1910: Fuller, Lewis T., Head, M., W., æ 24 [sic], Married 3 yrs., b. NY, parents b.
NY, speaks English, Depot Telegraphic Operator, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home;
Minerva, Wife, F.,W., 24, Married 3 yrs., bore 0 children, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks
English, reads, writes.
1920: Fuller, Lewis T., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 37, Married, reads,
writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, R[ail] R[oad] Telegraph Operator; Minerva
R., Wife, F., W., 36, Married, reads, writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English.
1930: Fuller, Lewis T., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 49,
Married at 24, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, Railroad Telegrapher,
Spanish-American War Vet; Minerva R., Wife, F., W., 48, Married at 24, reads & writes, b.
NY, parents b. NY, speaks English.

• Spanish-American War Service: 1902: Enlisted at Janesville, WI, in the U.S. Army for 3
years. Reinlisted in Manila, the Philippine Islands, on 17 Jan 1905 and was discharged on 5
Oct 1906 at Fort Wood, Below's Island (the location of the Statue of Liberty), NY. Was in
the Signal Corps.

Lewis married Minerva R. UNKNOWN circa 1907. Minerva was born circa 1882 in NY.

7484 F v. Beatrice N. FULLER was born in Mar 1883 in NY.

+ 7485 M vi. Raymond H. FULLER was born in Jun 1885 in NY.

4875.  John Newton FULLER  (Freeman A. FULLER 2635, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 

59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1841 in NY and died between 29 Apr 1910 and 28 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1860: Store clerk.
1870-1910: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: John N. Fuller, [lodger], æ 18, M., Clerk in Store, b. NY.
1870: Fuller, John N., æ 28, M., W., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $1,750, b. NY, 21; Florence, 21,
F., W., Keeps House, Value of Personal Estate $1,500, b. NY [sic].
1880: Fuller, J.[ohn] Newton, W., M., 38, Married, b. NY, parents b. NY; Florence, W., F., 31, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. VT, father b. VT, mother b. NY; Hattie, W., F., 8, Daughter, Single,
attended School, b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. VT; Harry, W., M., 6, Son, Single, attended School, b.
NY, father b. NY, mother b. VT; F. Russell, W., M., 4, Son, Single, attended School, b. NY, father b.
NY, mother b. VT; Ethel, W., F., 2, Daughter, Single, b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. VT; Harriet, W.,
F., 58 [sic], Aunt. Single, b. NY, parents b. NY.
1900: Fuller, John N., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1841, æ 58, Married 31 yrs., b. NY, parents b. NY,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Farm [ownership not stated but see son Harry below]; Florence,
Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1849, 51, Married 31 yrs., bore 6 children, 5 survive, b. NY [sic], Father b. NY
[sic], mother b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English; Harry, Son, W., M., b. Jun 1874, 25, Single, b. NY,
parents b. NY, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Ethel, Daughter, W., F.,
b. Nov, 1877, 32, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY, Teacher, reads, writes, speaks English; Helen,
Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1882, 18, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Enumerated with wife Florence at home of son Harry Fuller, q.v.

John married Florence RANDALL circa 1869. Florence was born in Mar 1849 in NY and died prob. bet. 27
Jan 1920 and 25 Apr 1930 at age 70.

• Census: 1910-1920: Enumerated at farm of son Harry L. Fuller, q.v.
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Children from this marriage were:
7486 F i. Harriet "Hattie" FULLER was born circa 1872 in NY.

Harriet married E. KERR. E. was born in Cambridge, Washington Co., New York.

7487 F ii. Ethel FULLER was born in Nov 1877 in NY.

• Occupation: 1900: Teacher.

Ethel married E. KENYON.

7488 F iii. Helen FULLER was born in Feb 1882 in NY.

Helen married B. McKERNON.

7489 M iv. Harry L. FULLER was born in Jun 1874 in NY.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer of farm which he owns.
1910: Dairy farmer.
1920: Gen[eral] farm farmer.
1930: Farmer.

• Census: 1910: Fuller, Harry L., Head, M., W., [illegible age], b. NY, father b. NY, mother
b. VT, speaks English, Dairy Farm Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; John N.,
Father, M., W., [illegible age], Married 41 yrs., b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English,
[illegible word] Farm Laborer, reads, writes; Florence R., Mother, F., W., 61, Married 41
yrs., bore 6 children, 5 survive, b. VT, father b. VT, mother b. NY, speaks English, reads,
writes.
1920: Fuller, Harry L., Head, Own Mortgaged Farm, M., W., æ 47, Single, reads, writes, b.
NY, father b. NY, mother b. VT, speaks English, Gen[eral] Farm Farmer; Florence,
Mother, F., W., 70, Widow, reads, writes, b. VT, father b. VT, mother b. NY, speaks
English, House Work.
1930: Fuller, Harry, Head, Owns Home [value not stated], Owns Radio, M/. W.,  æ 56,
Married at 33 [implies earlier marriage], reads & writes, b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. NY
[sic], speaks English, Farmer, [military service, if any, not stated]; Bertha, Wife, F., W., 49,
Married at 47, reads & writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English.
 

Harry married Bertha UNKNOWN circa 1928. Bertha was born circa 1881 in PA.

Harry next married Unidentified UNKNOWN circa 1907.

7490 M v. F. Russell FULLER was born circa 1876 in NY.

4878.  Lucina Jane FULLER (Ira West FULLER 2638, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307,
Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Nov 1850 in Cambridge, Washington Co.,
New York, died on 27 Apr 1927 in Argyle, Washington Co., New York at age 76, and was buried in North Argyle,
Washington Co., New York.

• Occupation: 1870: Dressmaker.
1900: Dressmaker.
1910: Public dressmaker.
1920: Dressmaker at home.

• Misc.: Married in brown silk and known as "the bride with a Roman-striped shawl."

• Census: 1900: Huggins, Lucina, Head, W., F., b. Nov 1851, æ 48, Widow, bore 5 children, 5 survive, b.
NY, parents b. NY, Dressmaking, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Margaret
Ann, Sister-in-Law, W., F., b. Jan 1840, 60, Single, b. NY, parents b. Irish Free State, reads, writes,
speaks English; Nancy W., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1876, 23, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY, reads,
writes, speaks English; Arthur F., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1884, 16, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY, Farmer,
reads, writes, speaks English; Ada M., Daughter, F., W., b. Oct 1875, 14, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY,
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at School, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Enumerated as a widow at home of unmarried son Arthur Huggins, q.v.
1920: Huggins, Lucina J., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Farm, F., W., æ 69, Widow, reads, writes, b. NY,
parents b. NY, speaks English, At Home Dressmaker; Nancy, Daughter, F., W., 43, Single, reads,
writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, General Farmer [sic].

Lucina married John Williamson HUGGINS, son of John HUGGINS and Nancy UNKNOWN, on 25
Mar 1874 in Cambridge, Washington Co., New York. John was born on 11 Nov 1843 in NY, died on 23 Mar
1889 at age 45, and was buried in North Argyle, Washington Co., New York.

• Occupation: 1860-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Huggins, John W., æ 26, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $7,500, Value of
Personal Estate $1,500, b. NY, parents foreign born, 21; John [father], 63, M., W., Farmer, b. Ireland,
parents foreign born, 21; Nancy [mother], 63, F., W., Keeping House, b. Ireland, parents foreign born;
Margaret [sister], 28, F., W., at Home, b. NY, parents foreign born.
1880: Huggins, John W., W., M., æ 37, Married, Farmer, b. NY, parents b. Ireland; Lucina, W., F., 29,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NY, parents b. NY; Clara, W., F., 5, Daughter, Single, b. NY,
parents b. NY; Nancy, W., F., 3, Daughter, b. NY, parents b. NY; Mary L., W., F., 9/12, b. Sep 1879,
Daughter, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY.

Children from this marriage were:
7491 F i. Clara HUGGINS was born on 20 Jan 1875, died on 13 Nov 1958 at age 83, and was buried

in North Argyle Cemetery, Washington Co., New York.

7492 F ii. Nancy W. HUGGINS was born on 2 Aug 1876 in NY and died on 16 Oct 1955 at age 79.

Nancy married Archabald SKELLIE, son of Unknown and Margaret UNKNOWN, on 29
Mar 1928. Archabald was born on 28 Sep 1870 in NY and died in Jan 1971 at age 100.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1930: Skelley [sic], Archabald G., Head, owns Home [no value listed], Owns
Radio, W., M., æ 59, Married [1st] at 23, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks
English, Farmer, non-Vet; Nancy H. [sic], F., W., 53, Married at 51, reads & writes, b. NY,
parents b. NY, speaks English.

• Residence: 1971: Glens Falls, Warren Co., NY

+ 7493 F iii. Mary "Mazie" Lucina HUGGINS  was born on 26 Sep 1879 in Argyle, Washington Co.,
New York, died on 3 Dec 1961 in Greenwich, Washington Co., New York at age 82, and was
buried in Greenwich, Washington Co., New York.

+ 7494 M iv. Arthur Ira HUGGINS was born on 17 Jan 1883 in NY and died in Feb 1965 at age 82.

+ 7495 F v. Adah M. HUGGINS was born on 2 Oct 1886.

4880.  Jane Ann FULLER (Daniel N. FULLER 2639, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59,
Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1840 in NY.

Jane married Andrew KENYON.

Children from this marriage were:
7496 F i. Ada KENYON.

7497 F ii. Jennie KENYON.

4881.  John Burdick FULLER (Daniel N. FULLER 2639, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59,
Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Apr 1843 in NY.
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• Occupation: 1860-1880: Farmer.
1900: Retired farmer.
1910: Own income.

• Census: 1870: Fuller, Burdick, æ 29, M., W., Farmer, b. NY, 21; Delia, 23, F., W., Keeping House, b.
NY; Charles, 3, M., W., b. NY; Frederick, 2, M., W., b. NY.
1880: Enumerated with family at home of parents Daniel N. and Charlotte Fuller, q.v.
1900: Fuller, Burdick, Head, W., M., b. Apr 1843, æ 57, Married 34 yrs., b. NY, parents b. NY, Retired
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Delia, Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1848, 53,
Married 34 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1881, here 49 yrs.,
Naturalized, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Fuller, Burdick, Head, M., W., æ 67, Married 43 yrs., b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, Own
Income, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Dealia [sic], Wife, F., W., 64, Married 43 yrs., bore
2 children, 1 survives, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Fuller, Burdick, Head, Own Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 77, Married, reads, writes, b. MI, father
b. CT [sic], mother b. NY speaks English, Retired Farmer; Thresa [2nd], Wife, F., W., 63, Married
reads, writes, b. MI, parents b. MI, speaks English; Charles, Son, M., W., 43, Single [sic], reads, writes,
b. MI, parents b. MI, speaks English.

John married Delia NULTY. Delia was born in Apr 1848 in Ireland.

• Place of Birth: The 1870 Federal Census says NY.

Children from this marriage were:
7498 M i. Charles FULLER was born in Mar 1867 in NY.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: Fuller, Charles, Head, W., M., b. Mar 1867, æ 33, Married 1 yr., b. NY,
father b. NY, mother b. Ireland, Farming, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Farm; Nellie,
Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1866, 34, Married 1 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MI, parents b. MI, reads,
writes, speaks English; Besark, Herman, W., M., b. Sep 1877, 22, Single, b. Germany,
parents b. Germany, Immigrated 1882, Here 18 yrs., Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks
English; Camporer, Walter, Help, W., M., b. Jul 1883, 17, Single, b. MI, father b. MI,
mother b. OH, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Fuller, Charles F., Head, M., W., æ 43, Married 12 Yrs., b. NY, parents b. NY,
speaks English, General Farm Framing, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Ellen L.,
Wife, F., W., 48, Married 12 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MI, father b. MI, mother b.
Canada, speaks English, reads, writes; Margaret, Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MI, father
b. Germany, mother b. Canada, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; [a servant
and 3 hired hands follow] [This Census does not appear to go with previous Census -
perhaps another Charles Fuller.SBCWJR]
1920: Enumerated as single at home of father Burdick Fuller, q.v.

Charles married Nellie UNKNOWN circa 1899. Nellie was born in Mar 1866 in MI.

+ 7499 M ii. Frederick "Freddy" B. FULLER was born in Aug 1869 in NY.

4883.  Mary/May S. MILLS  (Sarah F. FULLER 2641, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59,
Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1844 in NY.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as a widow at home of son-in-law and daughter Edward and Jennie Dillon,
q.v.

Mary/May married Milton R. WILLIAMS  circa 1868. Milton was born in Nov 1832 in NY and died between
6 Jun 1900 and 29 Aug 1910.
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• Occupation: 1870-1900: Farmer.
 
 

• Census: 1870: Williams, Milton R., æ 37, M., W., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $1,300, b. NY, 21;
Mary S., 23, F., W., Keeping House, b. NY; Mary E., 9, F., W., b. NY, attended School; Anabell, 7, F.,
W., b. NY, attended School; Jennie, 8/12, F., W., b. NY, b. Oct [1869].
1880: Williams, Milton, W., M., æ 47, Married, Farmer, b. NY, parents b. NY; Mary [S.?], W., F., 34,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NY, father b. VT [?], mother b. NY; Mary E., W., F., 18, Daughter,
Single, School Teacher, b. NY, parents b. NY; Jennie, W., F., 10, Daughter, at School, b. NY, parents b.
NY, Lillian, W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. NY, parents b. NY, Barry, James, W., M., 17,
Servant, Single, Farm Laborer, parents foreign born, b. NY, parents b. Ireland.
1900: Williams, Milton, Head, W., M., b. Nov 1832, æ 68, Married 32 yrs., b. NY, father b. RI [sic],
mother b. NY, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Mary S., Wife, W, F., b.
Mar 1847, 53, Married 32 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. NY, father b. Cann [sic], mother b. NY,
reads, writes, speaks English; Bessie M., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1887, 13, Single, b. NY, parents b.
NY, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
7500 F i. Jennie WILLIAMS was born in Dec 1869 in NY.

Jennie married Edward J. DILLON. Edward was born in Jan 1862 in NY.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910-1920: General farm farmer.
1930: Farm proprietor.

• Census: 1900: Dillon, Edward J., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1862, æ 32, Married 7 yrs., b. NY,
parents b. Ireland, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Jennie,
Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1870, 29, Married 7 yrs., bore 0 children, b. NY, parents b. NY, reads,
writes, speaks English; Miller, Wm., Servant, W., M., b. Dec 1878, 22, Single, b. NY,
parents b. NY, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Dillon, Edward, Head, M., W., æ 48, Married 17 yrs., b. NY, parents b. Ireland,
speaks English, General Farm Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm;  Jennie, Wife,
F., W., 40, Married 17 yrs., bore 0 children, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, reads,
writes; Williams, Mary S., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 66, Widow, bore 3 children, 3 survive,
b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Bessie, Sister-in-Law, F., W., 23,
Single, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Roche, Patrick, Servant, M.,
W., 40, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Farm Laborer Working Out,
reads, writes.
1920: Dillon, Edward, Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 58, Married, reads,
writes, b. NY, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, General Farm Farmer; Jennie E., Wife, F.,
W., 50, Married, reads, writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English; [Williams], Bessie,
Sister-in-Law, F., W., 33, Single, reads, writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English;
Allen, Edward, Hired Man, M., Black, 30, Single, reads, writes, b. VA, parents b. VA,
speaks English, General Farm Laborer.
1930: Dillon, Edward J., Head, Owns Home [Value not given], M., W., æ 68, Married at
31, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. Northern Ireland, Farm Proprietor, non-Vet; Jennie
E., Wife, F., W., 60, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY.

7501 F ii. Lillian/Lilian A. WILLIAMS  was born in Sep 1873 in NY.

Lillian/Lilian married Ensign A. Johnson circa 1894. Ensign was born in Jun 1872 in NY.

• Occupation: 1900: Clothing salesman.
1910: [Actual Census page image not found.]
1920: Clothing retail merchant.
1930: None
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• Census: 1900: Johnson, Ensign, Head, W., M., b. Jun 1872, æ 28, Married 8 yrs., b. NY,
parents b. NY, Clothing Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lilian,
Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1873, 26, Married 8 yrs., bore 0 children, b. NY, parents b. NY, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: [Only summary information presented on Ancestry.com. No children listed.]
1920: Johnson, Ensign, A., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 48, Married,
reads, writes, b. NY, parents b, NY, speaks English, Clothing retail merchant; Lillian A.,
Wife, F., W., 46, Married, reads, writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English.
1930: Johnson, Ensign A., Head, Owns Home Valued at $12,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ
58, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, no occupation,
non-Vet; Lillian, Wife, F., W., 56, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY,
speaks English.

+ 7502 F iii. Bessie M. WILLIAMS  was born in Nov 1887 in NY.

4884.  Sarah M. MILLS  (Sarah F. FULLER 2641, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel
II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1841 in NY.

Sarah married Clark H. KENYON, son of Unknown and Polly/Betsey UNKNOWN, between 1 Sep 1860
and 21 Jul 1870. Clark was born circa 1827 in NY.

• Occupation: 1860-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Clark H. Kenyon, æ 33, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $5,000, Value of Personal
Estate $1,200, b. NY; Ann H., 26, F., b. NY; Frances, 4, F., b. NY; Carrie, 2, F., b. NY; Polly [mothr?],
72, F., b. NY; Charles Chase, 12, M., b. NY; John Fitzgerald, 28, Farm Laborer, b. Ireland.
1870: Kenyon, Clark, æ 43, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $7,100, Value of Personal Estate
$1,200, b. NY, 21; Sarah, 29, F., W., Keeping House, b. NY; Frank, 12, M. [sic], W., b, NY; Elison, 5,
M., W., b. NY; Fitzgerls, John, 45, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. Ireland, parents foreign born, can't read or
write, 21.
1880: Kenyon, Clark H., W., M., æ 63, Married, Farmer, b. NY, parents b. NY; Sarah, W., F., 39, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. NY, parents b. NY; Frank, W., F., 23, Daughter, Single, b. NY, parents b.
NY; Elison, W., M., 14, Son, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY; Fitzgerald, John, W., M., 52, Single, Farm
Hand, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland.

Children from this marriage were:
7503 F i. Clara KENYON.

7504 M ii. Elison KENYON was born circa 1865 in NY.

• Parentage: Elison may in fact be a child of first wife Ann H.[SBCWJR]

4890.  James W. SAMPSON (Willard 2643, Barzilla 1166, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Feb 1840 in Marshall Co., IN and died on 23 May 1904 in Oconto, Custer Co.,
Nebraska at age 64.

• Occupation: 1870-1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Samson, James, 30, M., W., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $840, b. IN, mother
foreign born, attended School.
1880: Samson, James, W., M., æ 39, Married, Farmer, b. IN, father b. Canada [sic], mother b. Canada;
Elisa, W., F., 36, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. OH, parents b. OH; Maggie, W., F., 12, Daughter,
Single, attended School, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH; Crandell, W., M., 8, Son, Single, attended
School, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH; Emma, W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. IL,
father b. IN, mother b. OH; Watson, W., M., 3, Single, Son, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH; Blanch
[sic], W., M. [sic], 1, Son [sic], Single, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH; Margaret, W., F., 64, Mother,
b. Canada, father b. Canada, mother b. PA [sic].
1900: Samson, James W., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1840, æ 60, Married 32 yrs., b. IN, father b. NY,
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mother b. Canada, Farmer, reads. writes, speaks English, Rents Farm; Eliza, Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1844,
56, Married 32 yrs., bore 8 children, 8 survive, b. OH, parents b. OH, reads, writes, speaks English;
Watson R., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1877, 22, Single, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH, reads, writes,
speaks English; Glorietta, Daughter, W.,F., b. Nov 1884, 15, Single, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH,
reads, writes, speaks English; Guy, Son, W., M., b. Apr 1886, 14, Single, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b.
OH, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
 

James married Eliza Elliot WATSON, daughter of Jonathan W. WATSON and Deliah Ann
GREGORY, on 8 Dec 1867 in Champaign Co., IL. Eliza was born on 6 Feb 1844 in Felicity, Clermont Co.,
Ohio and died on 31 Oct 1921 in Oconto, Custer Co., Nebraska at age 77.

• Occupation: 1920: Private family nurse [Perhaps to 75 year old widowed mother.SBCWJR].

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as a widow at home of widowed son Crandall D. Samson, q.v.
1920: Samson, Eliza C., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, F., W., æ 75, Widow, reads, writes, b. OH,
parents b. OH, speaks English; Street [sic], May E., Daughter, F., W., 45, Married [husband not
located], reads, writes, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH, speaks English, Private Family Nurse;
Florence L., Granddaughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. IL,
speaks English; Mary M., Granddaughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. IN,
father b. IN, mother b. IL, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
7505 F i. Maggie SAMPSON  was born circa 1868 in IL.

+ 7506 M ii. Crandall D. SAMPSON was born in Jun 1872 in IL.

+ 7507 F iii. Edna May "Emma" SAMPSON  was born on 6 Apr 1874 in IL and died on 19 Aug 1957 in
Sacramento, Sacramento Co., California at age 83.

+ 7508 M iv. Watson Roger SAMPSON was born on 5 Nov 1877 in IL.

+ 7509 F v. Blanche SAMPSON was born in Mar 1879 in IL.

7510 F vi. Glorietta SAMPSON was born in Nov 1884 in IL.

+ 7511 M vii. Guy SAMPSON was born on 16 Apr 1886 in Sidney, Champaign Co., Illinois and died on
30 Dec 1950 in Hot Springs, Garland Co., Arkansas at age 64.

7512 U viii. Unidentified SAMPSON.

4897.  Rebecca Jane WADE (Hannah SAMPSON 2645, Seth 1167, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Jan 1836 in IN.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as a widow at home of son John N. Bristow and daughter-in-law Maggie M.
Morse, q.v.

Rebecca married John James BRISTOW, son of Unknown and Barbara UNKNOWN,. John was born in
Mar 1833 in IN and died between 7 Jun 1900 and 23 Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1860-1880: Farmer.
1900: U.S. pensioner.

• Census: 1860: James J. Bristow, æ 27, Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $40, b. IN; Rebecca J., 25, F.,
b. IN; Newton, 2, M., b. IN.
1870: Enumerated at home of mother Barbary Mason: Bristow, John, æ 35, M., W., Farmer, b. IN, 21;
Rebecca, 32, F., W., b. IN; Newton, 11, M., W., at Home, b. IN, attended School; Mary, 7, F., W., b.
IN;Thomas, 1, M., W., b. IN; Schitlever, Henry, 75, M., W., Farm Hand, b. Hanover, parents foreign
born, can't read or write, 21; Henrietta, 67, F., W., parents foreign born, can't read or write; Dougherty,
Susan, 20, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. IN, can't read or write.
1880: Bristow, John, W., M., æ 47, Married, Farmer, b. IN, father b. IN, mother b. NY; Rebecca, J., W.,
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F., 43, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. IN, father b. IN, mother b. [not given]; Mary R., W., F., 16,
Daughter, Single, attended School, b. IN, parents b. IN; Thomas, W., M., 11, Son, Single, attended
School, b. IN, parents b. IN; Mason, Barbara, W., F., 70, Mother, Widow, can't read or write, b. NY,
parents b. NY.
1900: Bristow, John J., Boarder, W., M., b. Mar 1830, æ 67, Married 43 yrs., b. IN, father b. KY,
mother b. PA, U.S. Pensioner, reads, writes, speaks English; Rebeckah [sic] J., Boarder, W., F., b. Jan
1836, 64, Married 43 yrs., bore 6 children, 3 survive, b. IN, father b. OH, mother b. NY, reads, writes,
speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7513 M i. John Newton BRISTOW was born in Mar 1868 in IN.

7514 F ii. Mary BRISTOW was born circa 1863 in IN.

+ 7515 M iii. Thomas J. BRISTOW was born in May 1870 in IN.

4900.  William S. WADE (Hannah SAMPSON 2645, Seth 1167, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 
2, Abraham 1) was born in Jul 1843 in IN and died between 9 Jun 1900 and 16 Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1870: Engineer at coal bank [?].
1880: Engineer.

• Census: 1870: Wade, W[illia]m S., æ 26, M., W., Engineer at Coal Bank [?], Value of Real Estate
$600, Value of Personal Estate $100, n. IN, 21; Susan A., 19, F., W., Keeping House, b. IL; Wallis,
Carrie, 14, F., W., at Home, b. IL, can't write.
1880: Wade, W.[illiam] S., W., M., æ 27 [sic], Married, Engineer, b. IN, parents b. "East"; P,[hoebe]
E., W., F., 32, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NC, parents b. NC; Ora, W., F., 9, Daughter, Single,
at School, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. NC; Beverly, W., M., Son, Single, b. IL, father b. IN, mother
b. NC; John, W., M., 1, Son, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. NC; Baby [Jem R.], W., M., 1/12,
b. May, Son, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. NC.
1900: Wade, William S., Head, W., M. b. Jul 1843, æ 56, Married 25 yrs., b. IN, father b. OH, mother
b. NY, Engineer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Phoebe E., Wife, W., F., b.
Mar 1848, 52, Married 25 yrs., b. NC, parents b. NC, reads, writes, speaks English; Jem R., Son,
W.,M., b. May 1880, 20, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. NC, reads, writes, speaks English;
Ethel D., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct, 1882, 17, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. NC; Newton A.,
Son, W., M., b. Mar, 1886, 14, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. NC.

William married Susan A. UNKNOWN. Susan was born circa 1851 in IL.

The child from this marriage was:
7516 F i. Ora WADE was born circa 1871 in IL.

William next married Phoebe E. UNKNOWN circa 1875. Phoebe was born in Mar 1848 in NC.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7517 M i. Beverly Waugh. WADE was born on 21 Jan 1877 in IL and died on 10 Oct 1959 in Los

Angeles Co., CA at age 82.

7518 M ii. John WADE was born circa 1879 in IA.

+ 7519 M iii. Jem Ralph WADE was born in May 1880 in IA.

7520 F iv. Ethel D. WADE was born in Oct 1882 in IA.

• Occupation: 1910: Department store bookkeeper.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as single at home of unmarried brother Newton W. Wade, q.v.

7521 M v. Newton W. WADE was born in Mar 1886 in IA and died on 3 Dec 1978 in Tacoma, Pierce
Co., Washington at age 92.
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• Occupation: 1910: Railroad shop steam fitter.
1920: Shipyard coppersmith.
1930: Paper mill pipe fitter.
 

• Census: 1910: Wade, Newton W., Head, M., W., æ 24, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother
b. NC, speaks English, Railroad Shop Steam Fitter, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home;
Ethel D., Sister, 27, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. NC, speaks English, Department
Store Bookkeeper, reads, writes; Pheobe [sic] E., Mother, F., W., 63, Widow, bore 7
children, 6 survive, b. NC, parents b. U.S., speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Wade, Newton, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 33, Single, reads, writes,
b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. NC, speaks English, Shipyard Coppersmith; Pheobe E.,
Mother, F., W., 70, Widow, reads, writes, b. NC, parents b. NC, speaks English; Janice R.,
Niece [daughter of brother Jem R. Wade] , F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. WY, father b. IA, mother b. IA, speaks English.
1930: Wade, Newton W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, owns Radio, M., W., æ 44,
Married at 37, attended School, reads & writes, b. IA, father b. IL [sic], mother b. NC,
speaks English, Paper Mill Pipe Fitter; May D., Wife, F., W., 39, Married at 32, reads &
writes, b. KS, father b. OH, mother b. KS, speaks English; Janice R., Niece [daughter of
brother Jem R. Wade], F., W., 27, Single, reads & wriets, b. WY, father b. IA, mother b.
IA, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Vance A., Nephew [son of brother Jem R.
Wade], M., W., 22, Single, b. CO, father b. IA, mother b. IA, speaks English, Warehouse
Laborer; Geneveve, Niece, attended School, reads & writes, b. MT, father b. IA, mother b.
IA, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 92 yrs.

Newton married May D. UNKNOWN circa 1923. May was born circa 1891 in KS.

7522 U vi. Unidentified WADE.

7523 U vii. Unidentified WADE.

4902.  Mary Jane NASH  (Abner NASH 2663, Ruth COLE 1183, Ebenezer COLE 336, Susannah WASTE/WEST 

65, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jun 1826 in Harrington, Washington Co., Maine and
died on 29 Mar 1912 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 85.

Mary married Howard D. SPRAGUE on 11 Oct 1846. Howard was born on 15 Jan 1825 in Grand Manan
Island, Charlotte Co., New Brunswick, Canada and died on 28 May 1901 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at
age 76.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7524 M i. Reuben SPRAGUE was born on 27 Oct 1855 in Milbridge, Washington Co., Maine and

died on 28 May 1918 in Milbridge, Washington Co., Maine at age 62.

4903.  Edward MORSE  (Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas
WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1813 in N. Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Jan 1879 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

• Occupation: 1844-1850: Shipwright.
1848: Farmer.
1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Edward Morse, æ 37, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. MA; Caroline, 31,
F., b. MA; Lydia A., 10, F., b. MA, attended School; Edward, 6, M., b. MA, attended School; Rebecca,
4, F., b. MA, attended School; Phebe, 4, F., b. MA; Reuben, 2, F. [sic], b. MA.
1860: Edward Morse, æ 46, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal Estate $300, b.
MA; Caroline, 40, F., b. MA; Edward W., 16, M., b. MA, attended School; Phebe T., 14, F., b. MA,
attended School; Rebecca B., 14, b. MA, attended School; Reuben M., 11., M., b. MA, attended School;
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Carrie, 7, b. MA, attended School; Willie H., 5, M., b. MA, attended School; Mary E., 2, F., b. MA;
Lucy J., 11/12, F., b. MA.
1870: Morse, Edward, æ 57, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $5,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,500, b. MA, 231; Caroline, 50, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA; Rebecca, 24, F., W., at House, b. MA;
Carrie L., 17, F., W., at House, b. MA; Weland H., 15, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School;
Mary E., 13, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Lucy A., 11, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended
School; Edward W., 6, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School.

• Age at Death: 66 yrs. Married. Son of Joshua and Parnell Morse.

Edward married Caroline TERRY, daughter of Seth TERRY and Phebe POTTER,. Caroline was born circa
8 Oct 1819 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Oct 1890 in Acushnet, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 70.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs. 11 mos. 25 days, Widow. Daughter of Seth Terry and Phebe Potter.

• Census: 1880: Morse, Caroline, W., F., æ 60, Widow, Keeping House; Lucy J., W., F.,20, Daughter,
Single, at Home; Edward W., W., M., 21, Son, Single, at Home; Fuller, George, W., M., 21, Servant,
Single, Servant.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7525 F i. Lydia A. MORSE was born in Dec 1839 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7526 M ii. Edward Warren MORSE was born circa 15 Jul 1844 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Sep 1864 in Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne Co., Pennsylvania at age
20. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: Day of month illegible.

• Occupation: 1864: Civil engineer.

• Age at Death: 20 yrs. 2 mos. 3 days.  Single. Son of Edward and Caroline Terry Morse.

+ 7527 F iii. Rebecca B. MORSE was born in Aug 1846 in MA and died between 21 Apr 1910 and 2 Jan
1920.

7528 F iv. Phebe T. MORSE was born in Aug 1846 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Rebecca Morse, q.v.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as a 63 year old widow at home of brother-in-law and sister
Louis E. and Rebecca Milliken, q.v.

Phebe married Albert L. ROBBINS, son of Kimball ROBBINS and Malinda ELLIS, on 7
Sep 1870 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Albert was born circa 1838 in Harwich,
Barnstable Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Jul 1889 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 51.

• Occupation: 1870-1889: Mariner/sailor.

• Census: 1880: Robbins, Albert L., W., M., 48, Married, Sailor, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Phebe T., W., F., 43, Married, Keeping Hojuse, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs. 4 mos.  Married. Son of Kimball and Melinda.

+ 7529 M v. Reuben M. MORSE was born on 28 Aug 1848 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died between 17 Jan 1920 and 16 Apr 1930.

+ 7530 F vi. Carrie L. MORSE was born in Dec 1851 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7531 M vii. William "Willie"  H. MORSE  was born circa 1855 in MA.
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• Census: 1880: Enumerated as single at home of brother-in-law and sister Abiel Davis
Ashley and Carrie L., q.v.

+ 7532 F viii. Mary E. MORSE was born on 14 Jul 1857 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7533 F ix. Lucy J. MORSE was born circa Mar 1859 in MA.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated as single at home of brother Edward W. Morse, q.v.

+ 7534 M x. Edward W. MORSE was born circa 1865 in MA.

4904.  Albert Swift MORSE  (Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas
WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1815 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Jan 1874 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 58.

• Occupation: 1850-1856: Shipwright.
1860-1870: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Albert Morse, æ 35, M., Shipwright, b. MA; Adeline, 34, F., b. MA; Adeline E., 11, F.,
b. MA, attended School; Harriet F., 9, F., b. MA, attended School; Albert S., 8, M., b. MA, attended
School; Renaldo, 6, M., b. MA, attended School; Eliza E., 4, F., b. MA; Hannah S., 2, F., b. MA.
1860: Albert S. Morse, æ 45, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,400, Value of Personal Estate $100,
b. MA; Adeline, 44, F., b. MA; Harriet, 20, F., b. MA; Albert S., 18, M., Mariner, b. MA; Rinaldo, 16,
M., Farm Laborer, b. MA, attended School; Eliza E., 14, F., b. MA, attended School; Hannah S., 11, F.,
b. MA, attended School; Elbridge E., 9, M., b. MA, attended School; W[arren] C., 7, M., b. MA,
attended School; George L., 4, M., b. MA.
1870: Morse, Albert, æ 55, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate
$400, b. MA, 21; Adaline [sic], 54, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA; Warren, 16, M., W., at Home, b.
MA; Geo[rge] L., 13, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs. 10 mos.  Married. Son of Joshua and Parnal.

Albert married Adeline SPOONER, daughter of Michael SPOONER and Hannah PARKER, on 4
Apr 1835 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Adeline was born circa 7 Feb 1816 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 28 Feb 1905 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 89, and was
buried on 4 Mar 1905 in Long Plain Cemetery, Acushnet, New Bedford, MA.

• Census: 1880-1900: Enumerated as a widow at home of son Albert S. and Emma F. Morse, q.v.
 

• Age at Death: 89 yrs. 21 days.  Widow. Daughter of Michael Spooner and Hannah Parker.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7535 F i. Adaline E. MORSE was born circa 28 Sep 1838 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts,

died on 6 Apr 1904 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 65, and was buried on
10 Apr 1904 in Maple Grove Cemetery, Westport, Bristol Co., MA.

+ 7536 F ii. Harriet Frances MORSE was born in Apr 1840 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 23 Aug 1874 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 34.

+ 7537 M iii. Albert Swift MORSE Jr.  was born in Feb 1842 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7538 M iv. Rynaldo/Rinaldo MORSE  was born on 9 Apr 1844 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: MA VR image blurred and illeible.

• Occupation: 1860: Farm laborer.

7539 F v. Eliza E. MORSE was born circa 1846 in MA.

+ 7540 F vi. Hannah S. MORSE was born in Aug 1848 in MA.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

918 Produced by Legacy

+ 7541 M vii. Elbridge E. MORSE was born circa 1851 in MA and died between 16 Jan 1920 and 21 Apr
1930.

+ 7542 M viii. Warren Clinton MORSE was born circa 1863 in MA.

+ 7543 M ix. George L. MORSE was born on 26 Jun 1856 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

4905.  Charles M. MORSE  (Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas
WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 21 Nov 1819 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 8 Sep 1895 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Occupation: 1860: Ship carpenter.
1870-1895: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Not located.
1860: Charles M. Morse, æ 40, M., Ship Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal
Estate $500, b. MA; Mary A., 39, F., b. MA; Betsey J. F., 16, F., b. MA, attended School; Charles M.,
9, M., b. MA, attended School; Emma F., 6, F., b. MA, attended School; Job Heath, 12, M., b. MA,
attended School.
1870: Morse, Cha[rle]s, æ  56, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate
$500, b. MA, 21; Mary A., 49, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA; Cha[rle]s M., 19, M., W., App[renti]ce
Carpenter, b. MA; Emma, 16, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Morse, Charles M., W., M., æ 60, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary A., W., F., 59,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 9 mos. 18 days. Married. Son of Joshua and Parnel Morse.

Charles married Mary A. BISBEE. Mary was born circa 1821 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
7544 F i. Betsey J. F. MORSE was born on 23 Dec 1843 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7545 M ii. Charles M. MORSE Jr. was born on 1 Jul 1851 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1875: Carpenter.

• Census:

Charles married Lizzie P. WING, daughter of Levi WING and Rachael UNKNOWN, 
on 21 Sep 1875 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Lizzie was born circa 1850 in
Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7546 F iii. Emma F. MORSE was born circa 13 Aug 1853 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 2 Aug 1885 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

4906.  Joshua MORSE Jr.  (Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas
WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 24 Feb 1822 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 Jun 1896 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Occupation: 1850: Shipwright.
1860-1870: Farmer.
1896: Clerk.

• Census: 1850: Joshua Morse Jr., æ 28, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. MA; Julia Ann,
27, F., b. MA; Asa T., 6, M., b. MA; Joshua A., 3, M., b. MA.
1860: Joshua Morse, Farmer, æ 38, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$500, b. MA; Julia, 37, F., b. MA; Asa T., 16, M., b. MA. attended School; Joshua A., 13, M., b. MA,
attended School; Abbie J., 7, F., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Morse, Joshua, æ 48, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal Estate
$4,000, b. MA, 21; Julia A., 47, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA;Asa T., 26, M., W., Keeps Tin Shop, b.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

919 Produced by Legacy

MA, 21; Abby J., 17, F., W., at Home, b. MA; White, Hannah, 66, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Lacy,
Edward, 38, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. England, 21.
1880: Morse, Joseph, W., M., æ 58, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Julia A., W., F., 55, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b> AM; Russell, Abbie, F., W., 48, Sister-in-Law, Married,
Unemployed, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 3 mos. 8 days. Married. Son of Joshua and Parnell Morse.

Joshua married Julia Ann UNKNOWN. Julia was born circa 1823 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
7547 M i. Asa T. MORSE was born on 21 Jan 1844 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7548 M ii. Joshua A. MORSE was born circa 1847 in MA.

7549 F iii. Abbie J. MORSE was born circa 1853 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Abbie married Caleb SLADE, son of Peter D. SLADE and Sarah BRIGGS, on 31
Jul 1873 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Caleb was born circa 1852 in Fairhaven,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1873: Teacher.

• Census:

4907.  George P. MORSE  (Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 

342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 19
Oct 1830 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 20 Feb 1909 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at
age 78, and was buried on 23 Feb 1909 in Long Plain Cemetery, Acushnet, New Bedford, MA.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Farmer.
1900: Farmer/saw mill.
1909: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: George P. Morse, æ 29, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal
Estate $500, b. MA; Ruth D., 24, F., b. MA; George H., 1., M., b. MA; Parnel, 70, F., b. MA; W[illia]m
Freeman, 10, M., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Morse, Geo[rge] P., æ 39, M., W., farmer, Value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of Personal Estate
$2,000, b. MA, 21; Ruth D., 34, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA; Geo[rge] H., 11, M., W., at School, b.
MA, attended School; May L., 2, F., W., b. MA, Freeman, W[illia]m, 20, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Morse, George P., W., M.,æ 49, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ruth D., W., F., 48,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; George H., W., M., 20, Son, Single, Teaches
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; May L., W., F., 12, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Frank W., W., M., 3, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Morse, George P., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1830, æ 69, Married 46 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farmer/Saw Mill, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Ruth D., Wife, W., F., b.
Sep 1836, 64, Married 46 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Frank W., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1876, 23, Married 1 yrs., b. MA, Surveyor, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Edith R., Dau[ghter-in-]Law, b. Apr 1880, 20, Married 1 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads writes speaks English.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. 4 mos. 1 day. Married. Son of Joshua Morse and Parnel Mason.

George married Ruth D. OMEY, daughter of William B.. OMEY and Louisa UNKNOWN, on 24 Sep
1854 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born circa 1835 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 2 Mar 1910.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as a 74 year old widow at home of son-in-law William G. and daughter May
L. Taber, q.v.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 7550 M i. George Henry MORSE was born on 17 Jun 1858 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died after 1930.

+ 7551 F ii. May Louisa MORSE  was born on 2 May 1868 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7552 M iii. Frank Winfred MORSE was born on 20 Nov 1876 in Acushnet, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

4916.  Capt Gershom WINSOR (Nathaniel WINSOR Jr. 2693, Nathaniel WINSOR 1194, Rhoda/Rodie
DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1)
 was born on 23 Nov 1801 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Feb 1841 off Cape Hatteras,
Dare Co., North Carolina at age 39.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs.

Gershom married Jane WINSOR, daughter of Thomas WINSOR and Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE, on 14
Oct 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jane was born on 31 Jul 1805 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3570 on Page 680)

4917.  Capt. Daniel Loring WINSOR  (Nathaniel WINSOR Jr. 2693, Nathaniel WINSOR 1194, Rhoda/Rodie
DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was
born on 7 Jul 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Oct 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 78.

• Occupation: Superintendent of South Auburn Cemetery, Watertown, MA
1870-1882: Master shipmaster.
 

• Census: 1850-1860: not found
1870: Winsor, Dan'l L., æ 65, M., W., Mast.[er] Mariner, Value of Real Estate $3000, Value of
Personal Estate $18,800, b. MA, 21; Hunt, Hiram, 64, M., W., Mariner, b. MA, 21; Hunt, Hannah, 60,
F. W., House keeping, b. MA; Hammond, Betsy, 52, F., W., b. MA.
1880: Winsor, Daniel L., W., M., æ 75, Married, Ret.[ired] Ship Master, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah,
W., F., 38 [sic], Wife, Married, Keeping home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Brown, Sally, W., F., 20,
Servant, Single, Domestic, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 3 mos. 17 days Married.

Daniel married Sally Bartlett SAMPSON,  daughter of Lt. George SAMPSON and Sally BARTLETT, on
3 Mar 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sally was born on 16 May 1804 in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died poss. 1867 in Cambridge or Duxbury, MA at age 63.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3222 on Page 616)

Daniel next married Sarah E. BRYANT, daughter of Artemas BRYANT and Mehitable UNKNOWN, on 31
Jul 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa 1833 in Petersham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1920: A widowed boarder age 87 living with Christopher and Mina Holmes in Quincy, MA.

4919.  Elizabeth WINSOR (Nathaniel WINSOR Jr. 2693, Nathaniel WINSOR 1194, Rhoda/Rodie
DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) 
was born on 25 Jul 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 11 Jan 1885 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Date of Death: Vinton says July.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 6 mos. 17 days.

Elizabeth married Capt. Erastus SAMPSON, son of Levi SAMPSON and Sophia
McLAUGHLIN/McGLAUTHLIN, on 21 Nov 1830 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Erastus was
born on 28 Aug 1808 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 17 May 1885 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: Using the age of death reported in Erastus' record of death, his date of birth would have
been 28 Jul 1808.

• Occupation: Ship-master.

• Misc.: 1841: Pew #81, First Parish Meeting House, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA

• Residence: In Duxbury for most of his life but in Boston (1863) in retirement.

• Census: 1850: Erastus Sampson, æ 41, M., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $3,000, b. MA; Elizabeth, 41,
F. b. MA; Agnes, 7, F, b. MA, at school.
1880: Sampson, Erastus, W., M., æ 71, Married, Agent of Steam Boat Line, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Elizabeth W., W., F., 71, Wife, Married, Keeps house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Agnes E., W., F., Single,
At Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; McGiwney, Kate, W., F., 30, Servant, Single, Servant, cannot read or
write, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 9 mos. 19 days. Widower.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3424 on Page 657)

4920.  Mary WINSOR (Nathaniel WINSOR Jr. 2693, Nathaniel WINSOR 1194, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua
DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Aug 1810 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Jan 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

Mary married Lloyd Granville SAMPSON,  son of Lt. George SAMPSON and Sally BARTLETT, on 4 Jul
1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lloyd was born on 11 Feb 1808 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Jul 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

• Occupation: First merchant for Sampson & Richardson in Boston, then Deputy Collector Port of
Duxbury.

• Age at Death: Duxbury records give two: 30 yrs 4 mos. 23 days and 30 yrs. 3 mos. 25 days.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3224 on Page 616)

4926.  Emerline/Eveline WASHBURN (Hannah WINSOR 2702, Joshua WINSOR 1195, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351,
Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born circa 1806 in MA and
died on 31 Jul 1872 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs.

Emerline/Eveline married Oliver SAMPSON Jr., son of Oliver SAMSON and Sarah/Sally
McLAUGHLIN,. Oliver was born circa 12 Jan 1802 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 7
Dec 1881 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Occupation: 1850: Yeoman.
1873: Farmer.

• Census: Emerline's mother]. 1850: Oliver Sampson, æ 48, M., Yeoman, Real estate value $2000, b.
MA; Emerline [sic](sp?), 44, F., b. MA; Benjamin Sampson, 6, M., b. MA, attends school.
1860: Oliver Sampson, 57, M., Farmer, Valaue of Real Estate $1233, Value of Personal Estate $650, b.
MA; Emerline, 53, F., b. MA; Hannah Washburn [Emeline's mother], 76, Seamstress, b. MA; Bridget
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Haymes, 20, F., Servant, b. Nova Scotia; Marcia Washburn [poss. Emerline's sister], 51, F., b. MA;
Benj. G. Sampson, 16, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Oliver, æ 68, M., W., Farmer, b. MA, 21; Emerline, 64, F., W., Keeping House, b.
MA.
1880: Sampson, Oliver, W., M., æ 78, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eliza B., W., F., 44,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland; Alfred Chandler, W., M., 14, Son of Wife
[2nd Wife, Eliza], Single, Laborer, attended School, b.MA, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland; Flora, W.,
F., 11, Dau. of Wife [Eliza], Single, At School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA
[sic].

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 10 mos. 25 days.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 1803 on Page 352)

4927.  Deborah Winsor HATHAWAY (Judith WINSOR 2705, Joshua WINSOR 1195, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351,
Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Apr 1802 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR give two dates, the second being 26 Apr.

Deborah married Charles LATHAM. Charles was born on 9 Aug 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
7553 F i. Mary Chilton LATHAM  was born on 5 May 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

4930.  Joshua W. HATHAWAY (Judith WINSOR 2705, Joshua WINSOR 1195, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua
DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Dec 1798 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Joshua married Prudence McLAUGHLIN, daughter of Daniel McLAUGHLIN and Asenath STETSON, on
15 Oct 1820 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Prudence was born in 1801.

Children from this marriage were:
7554 M i. Joshua HATHAWAY was born on 4 Feb 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 20 Jul 1844 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 22.

• Occupation: 1844: Mariner.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. 5 mos. 16 days.

7555 M ii. Mercer HATHAWAY was born on 23 Jun 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4932.  Maria HATHAWAY (Judith WINSOR 2705, Joshua WINSOR 1195, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua
DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Jan 1809 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died 18 Oct 1823 [sic] in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 14.

• Date of Death: Duxbury VR say 18 Oct 1823 that does not compute when using given age at death.
Perhaps the year of death is a typo for 1833?[SBCWJR]

• Age at Death: 24 yrs. 9 mos.

Maria married Jarius/James MAGOUN  on 30 Nov 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Jarius/James was born on 2 Feb 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Residence: 1870: Enumerated in 1870 Census as living with son Herbert and his family, q.v.

The child from this marriage was:
7556 F i. Angelina MAGOUN was born on 22 Nov 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1892 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR gives two dates, the second being 21 Nov.

Angelina married Darius B. KIDDER, son of James KIDDER and Susan D.
UNKNOWN, on 7 Feb 1850 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Darius was born on 22
Aug 1823 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Jun 1874 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts at age 50. They had no children.

• Place of Birth: MA VR say Medford, Middlesex Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1850: Clerk, apothecarist.
1860: Druggist.
1870: Apothecary.

• Census: 1850: Darius Kidder, æ 26, M., Apothicarist, b. MA; Angelina, 22, b. MA.
1860: Darius B. Kidder, æ 36, M., Druggist, value of personal Estate $1,800, b. MA;
Angeline, 32, F., b. MA.
1870: Kidder, Darius B., æ 46, M., W., Apothecary, value of Personal Estate $6,000, b.
MA, 21; Angeline, 42, F., W., Keeping house, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 50 yrs. 9 days. Married.

4933.  Nancy P. HATHAWAY (Judith WINSOR 2705, Joshua WINSOR 1195, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua
DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Aug 1815 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Nancy married Jarius/James MAGOUN  on 26 Mar 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Jarius/James was born on 2 Feb 1804 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1870: Enumerated in 1870 Census as living with son Herbert and his family, q.v.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7557 M i. Herbert MAGOUN Esq. was born on 18 Apr 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 30 Apr 1910.

4935.  Rufus HATHAWAY Jr. (Judith WINSOR 2705, Joshua WINSOR 1195, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua
DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Sep 1812 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1896 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Housewright.
1880: Not located.
1896: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Rufus Hathaway, æ 37, M., Housewright, Value of Real Estate $500, b. MA; Elizabeth
B., 36, F., b. MA; Samuel, 16, M., b. MA, attended School; Rufus Jr., 6, M., b. MA, attended School;
Susan J., 1, F., b. MA.
1860: Rufus Hathaway, æ 46, M., Housewright, Value of Real Estate $300, b. MA; Elizabeth B., 46, F.,
b. MA; Samuel, 21, M., Furniture Store, b. MA; Rufus, 16, M., Mariner, b. MA; George E., 8, M., b.
MA, attended School.
1970: Hathaway, Rufus, æ 57, M., W., Housewright, Value of Real Estate $500, Value of Personal
Estate $150, b. MA, 21; Elizabeth B., 57, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 5 mos. 7 days.  Widower.
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Rufus married Elizabeth B. HUNT, daughter of Capt. Samuel HUNT Jr. and Sarah Smith KENT, on 3
Dec 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born on 8 May 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died in 1893 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

Children from this marriage were:
7558 F i. Deborah HATHAWAY was born on 28 Dec 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 7 Jan 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never
married and had no children.

7559 M ii. Samuel HATHAWAY was born on 20 Nov 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7560 M iii. Rufus HATHAWAY III was born on 16 Jan 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 4 Jan 1899 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 55, and
was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 56 yrs. Single.

7561 F iv. Susan J. HATHAWAY was born on 12 Jan 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7562 M v. George E. HATHAWAY was born circa 1852 in MA.

4937.  Thomas Dingley HATHAWAY (Judith WINSOR 2705, Joshua WINSOR 1195, Rhoda/Rodie
DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was
born on 13 May 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 26 Apr 1902 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 83, and was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1902: Painter.

• Residence: 1900: Enumerated in Census as living with unmarried daughter Lucy.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 11 mos. 13 days  Widower.

Thomas married Jerusha FAUNCE, daughter of Zenus FAUNCE and Jerusha WADSWORTH, on 18 Feb
1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jerusha was born on 17 Aug 1822 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 20 Jun 1850 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 27.

• Age at Death: 27 yrs. 10 mos. 3 days  "w. Thos. D. Hathaway"

Children from this marriage were:
7563 F i. Unidentified HATHAWAY was born on 13 Jan 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 17 Feb 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

7564 F ii. Lucy HATHAWAY was born on 6 Nov 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Hathaway, Lucy, Head, W., F., b. Nov 1848, æ 51, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Thomas D., Father, W.,
M., b. May 1818, 82, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, Capitalist, reads, writes, speaks
English; Jerusha F., Sister [i.e. daughter of Thomas D.], W., F., b. Mar 1850, 50, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

7565 F iii. Jerusha F. HATHAWAY was born in Mar 1850 in MA.

4938.  Eden WINSOR (Charles WINSOR 2706, Samuel WINSOR 1196, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua
DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Aug 1806 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Oct 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Farmer.
1882: Mariner.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 2 mos. 2 days.  Married.
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• Census: 1870: Winsor, Eden, æ 63, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,810, value of Personal
Estate $1,040, b. MA, 21; Luct W., 63, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Judith C., 73, F., W., b. MA.
1880: Winsor, Eden, W., M., æ 73, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy, W., F., 73, Wife,
married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Eden married Lucy W. WESTON, daughter of Nathaniel Chandler WESTON and Judith Clift
SAMSON, on 8 Feb 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born on 30 Oct 1806 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 12 Oct 1903 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
96, and was buried on 14 Oct 1903 in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: 1900: Enumerated in Census as a 93 year old widow who had born 1 child and who was
living with daughter Rowena and son-in-law Daniel Soule.

• Age at Death: 96 yrs. 11 mos. 12 days. Widow. "Hussband Eden Winsor"

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7566 F i. Rowena H. WINSOR was born on 21 Feb 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4940.  Nancy WINSOR (Charles WINSOR 2706, Samuel WINSOR 1196, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua
DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jul 1810 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Nov 1876 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

• Age at Death: 66 yrs. 4 mos. Married.

Nancy married Nathaniel DELANO 3rd, son of Nathaniel DELANO Jr. and Elizabeth/Betsey HUNT, 
on 24 Apr 1835 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 19 Jun 1807 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Feb 1893 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Occupation: 1847: Blacksmith.

Children from this marriage were:
7567 F i. Sarah Frances DELANO was born on 17 Feb 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

7568 M ii. Francis DELANO was born on 8 Jan 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7569 F iii. Nancy DELANO was born on 8 Jan 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7570 M iv. Oscar DELANO was born on 16 Jan 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7571 F v. Ada/Adar B. DELANO was born on 7 Nov 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7572 M vi. Edwin F. DELANO was born on 3 Feb 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

4949.  Frances Elizabeth SAMSON  (Capt. Henry Briggs SAMSON 2714, Betsey WINSOR 1202, Rhoda/Rodie
DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 8
Jan 1814 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Frances married Winfield Scott. WILKINSON on 18 Nov 1841. Winfield was born on 11 Sep 1812 in
Skaneateles, Onondaga Co., New York.

• Occupation: Civil engineer. Retired following Senatorial term in 1872.

• Misc.: "One of the most prominent citizens of Morrison [Whiteside Co., IL]."

• Residence: 1834: Gerogetown, KY.
1837: Jacksonville, IL.
Oct. 1839: Como, Whiteside Co., IL.
1856: Sterling, Whiteside Co., IL.
1858: Morrison, Whiteside Co., IL.
Owned farm, section 34, Hopkins Twp., Whiteside Co., IL, in addition to residence in Morrison.
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• Date of Marriage: 10 Nov 1841, Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7573 F i. Mary C. WILKINSON was born on 14 Apr 1843 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois.

+ 7574 M ii. Alfred E. WILKINSON was born on 6 Dec 1846 in Skaneateles, Onondaga Co., New York.

7575 M iii. Henry B. WILKINSON was born on 8 Apr 1849 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois.

• Occupation: In real-estate and loans with uncle H. R. Sampson.

• Residence: Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

7576 M iv. Frank WILKINSON was born on 21 Mar 1857, died on 21 Nov 1860 in Morrison,
Whiteside Co., Illinois at age 3, and was buried in Como Cemetery, Como, Whiteside Co.,
IL. He never married and had no children.

• Date and Place of Birth: 11 Mar 1857, Sterling, Whiteside Co., Illinois.

4951.  Henry Rollins SAMSON  (Capt. Henry Briggs SAMSON 2714, Betsey WINSOR 1202, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 

351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Sep 1819 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Education: Academies at Duxbury, MA and Gardner, ME.

• Civic service: Town clerk three successive terms.
1861: Supervisor of Mt. Pleasant Twp.
Member of State Board ofEqualization.
Councilman of Morrison, Whiteside Co., IL.
Chairman of Water Works Committee.
1885: Mayor of Morrison, Whiteside Co., IL.

• Occupation: 1835: Clerk in Boston, MA.
General assistant in shipping establishment, Boston, MA.
1858: Deputy clerk under brother-in-law W. S. Wilkinson in Morrison, Whiteside Co., IL.
1865: Mercantile partnership with Co.. D. R. Clendel.
1872: Abstract partnership with A. W. Warren in Morrison, Whiteside Co., IL.
Abstract partnership with nephew Henry B. Wilkinson. Also in real estate and loans.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Henry R., age 50, Male, White, Supervisor, Value of Real Estate $4000, Value
of Personal Estate $800, b. MA; Emma, 34, Fema;e, White, Keep House, b. MA; Kate, 11, Female,
White, at home, IL.
1880: Sampson, Henry, White, Male, age 60, Real Estate & Abstracts, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emma,
White, Female, 42, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Residence: 1880: Clinton St., Hopkins, Whiteside Co., IL

Henry married Emma L. DICKINSON on 27 Sep 1858 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Emma was
born circa 1838 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
7577 F i. Kate Power SAMSON was born in Jul 1859 and died on 27 Mar 1878 at age 18. She never

married and had no children.

• Cause of Death: Heart disease.

4953.  Julia Turner SAMSON  (Capt. Henry Briggs SAMSON 2714, Betsey WINSOR 1202, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 

351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jun 1825 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Date of Birth: Whiteside Co., IL says 16 June 1825.

Julia married Charles N. RUSSELL on 25 Dec 1851.

• Occupation: Merchant at Sterling, Whiteside Co., IL

Children from this marriage were:
7578 F i. Annie F. RUSSELL.

• Residence: Second Ave., Sterling, Whiteside Co., IL, "for many years."

7579 M ii. Charles T. RUSSELL.

7580 M iii. John N. RUSSELL died as an infant. He never married and had no children.

4954.  Georgiana SAMSON  (Capt. Henry Briggs SAMSON 2714, Betsey WINSOR 1202, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 

351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Feb 1829 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Georgiana married Charles P. MALETT, son of Col. Unidentified MALETT and Unknown, on 26 Jan
1847.

• Misc.: A grandson of James Fenner, Gov. of RI.

• Residence: Joplin, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
7581 M i. Edward Jones MALETT  was born on 16 Jul 1845, died on 3 Oct 1845, and was buried in

Como Cemetery, Como, Whiteside Co., IL. He never married and had no children.

7582 F ii. Ellen MALETT.

7583 M iii. Arthur F. MALETT was born on 26 May 1853, died on 3 Oct 1854 at age 1, and was buried
in Como Cemetery, Como, Whiteside Co., IL. He never married and had no children.

7584 M iv. Charles P. MALETT Jr. 

4955.  Florence H. SAMSON (Capt. Henry Briggs SAMSON 2714, Betsey WINSOR 1202, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 
351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Apr 1832 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Florence married Edwin C. WHITMAN on 5 Oct 1855.

• Occupation: Near Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois. Farmer.

Children from this marriage were:
7585 F i. Elizabeth M. WHITMAN.

7586 M ii. Marcus WHITMAN.

7587 F iii. Carrie B. WHITMAN.

7588 M iv. Henry B. WHITMAN.

7589 M v. Edwin D. WHITMAN.

4956.  Albert Soule SAMSON (Capt. Henry Briggs SAMSON 2714, Betsey WINSOR 1202, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 

351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Oct 1834 in
ME.
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• Occupation: Sterling, Whiteside Co., Illinois. Merchant.
Retail grocer.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Albert, age 25, Male, White, Clerk in Grocery, Value of Real Estate $2500,
Value of Personal Estate $4000, b. IL; Lusette, 32, Female, White, Keeping House, b. VT; Albert, 10,
Male, White, at School, b. IL; Mary, 5, Female, White, b. IL; Ingersoll, Frank, 82, Male, White,
Merchant, Value of Real Estate $3000, Value of Personal Estate $1500, b. NY.
1880: Sampson, A. S., white, male, age 45, Retail Grocer, b. ME, parents b. ME; L. A., white, female,
age 41, Wife, Keeping House, b. VT, parents b. VT;
Albert H., white, male, 20, Son, Clerk in Grocery, b. IL, father b. ME, mother b. VT; Mary E., white,
female, 15, daughter, at home, at school, b. IL, father b. ME, mother b. VT; Frank C., white, male, 8,
son, at home, at school, b. IL, father b. ME, mother b. VT; Alice, white, female, 5, daughter, at home, b.
IL, father b. ME, mother b. VT.

Albert married Lucetta A. COOK on 15 Dec 1858.

Children from this marriage were:
7590 M i. Albert H. SAMSON was born circa 1860 in IL.

7591 F ii. Mary E. SAMSON was born circa 1865 in IL.

7592 M iii. Frank C. SAMSON was born circa 1872 in IL.

7593 F iv. Alice T. SAMSON was born circa 1875 in IL.

4960.  Frances James WINSOR  (Capt. George WINSOR 2719, James WINSOR 1203, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351,
Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jul 1820 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Frances married John Brooks DREW, son of Capt. Reuben DREW and Temperence UNKNOWN, on
16 Apr 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 16 Feb 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Mar 1871 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 54.

• Occupation: 1849-1850: Clerk.
1852: Secretary of an insurance company..
1857: Clerk.
1871: Surveyor.

• Age at Death: 51 yrs. 1 mo. Married. Son of Reuben and Temperence.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7594 F i. Temperence/Tempie B. DREW was born on 15 Feb 1849 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

7595 F ii. Florence H. DREW was born on 14 Aug 1852 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Florence married Joseph Franklin LANG, son of Joseph Lucidn LANG and Rebecca
UNKNOWN, on 30 Jan 1878 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on 14
Jul 1851 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1878: Book keeper.

+ 7596 M iii. John Francis DREW was born on 25 May 1857 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

4963.  Eugene Adolphus WINSOR (Capt. George WINSOR 2719, James WINSOR 1203, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351,
Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jul 1831 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1861: Mariner.
1864: Painter.
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Eugene married Clara SAMPSON, daughter of Eden Sprague SAMPSON and Polly SAMPSON, on 3 Jul
1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Clara was born on 6 Jun 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Sep 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 27.

• Residence: 1860: Living with parents Edw. S. and Polly Sampson, q.v.

• Occupation: 1860: Seamstress.

• Age at Death: 27 yrs. 3 mos. 5 days.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3679 on Page 703)

4965.  Lucia W. PRIOR (Sarah G. WINSOR 2722, James WINSOR 1203, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua
DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Feb 1825 and died on 28
Sep 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 23.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. 7 mos. 4 days.

Lucia married Capt. Edward Gray HUNT, son of Samuel HUNT and Hannah GRAY, on 15 Jun 1846
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born from 0015 to 18 Mar 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Jul 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 2 Jul 1818 as does the Duxbury VR.

• Occupation: 1846-1871: Mariner.

• Census: 1860: Edward G. Hunt, æ 37 [sic], M., Mariner, b. MA; Emma M., 23, F., b. MA; Lucia E. [by
1st wife Lucia], 13, F., b. MA, attended School; Frederick G., 7, M., b. MA, attended School; Edward
M., 2, M., b. MA; Clarence, 6/12, M., b. MA.
1870: Hunt, Edward G., æ 52, M., W., Mariner, b. MA, 21; Emma M., 33, F., W., House Keeping, b.
MA; Eddie M., 12, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Lizzie E., 9, F., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School; Nellie G., 6, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Carrie M., 3, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Fannie,
2, F., W., b. MA; Hattie P., 9/12, F., W., at Home, b. MA, b. Sep [1869]; Prior, Sally G. [mother-in-
law], 66, F., W., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 53 yrs. 10 days.  Married.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3530 on Page 670)

4966.  Emma M. PRIOR (Sarah G. WINSOR 2722, James WINSOR 1203, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua
DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Feb 1825 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1880: Hunt, M. Emma, W., F., æ 43, Widow, keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Nellie G.,
W., F., 16, daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hattie P., W., F., 13,
Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carrie M., W., F., 12, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Fannie, W., F., 11, Daughter, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900-1920: Enumerated as a widow living with daughter Carrie M. and son-in-law Otis L. Soule, q.v.
 

Emma married Capt. Edward Gray HUNT, son of Samuel HUNT and Hannah GRAY, on 21 Jan 1852 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born from 0015 to 18 Mar 1818 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Jul 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 2 Jul 1818 as does the Duxbury VR.

• Occupation: 1846-1871: Mariner.

• Census: 1860: Edward G. Hunt, æ 37 [sic], M., Mariner, b. MA; Emma M., 23, F., b. MA; Lucia E. [by
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1st wife Lucia], 13, F., b. MA, attended School; Frederick G., 7, M., b. MA, attended School; Edward
M., 2, M., b. MA; Clarence, 6/12, M., b. MA.
1870: Hunt, Edward G., æ 52, M., W., Mariner, b. MA, 21; Emma M., 33, F., W., House Keeping, b.
MA; Eddie M., 12, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Lizzie E., 9, F., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School; Nellie G., 6, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Carrie M., 3, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Fannie,
2, F., W., b. MA; Hattie P., 9/12, F., W., at Home, b. MA, b. Sep [1869]; Prior, Sally G. [mother-in-
law], 66, F., W., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 53 yrs. 10 days.  Married.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3530 on Page 670)

4969.  Lucy FOSTER (Deacon James FOSTER Jr. 2727, James FOSTER 1206, Silvi/Silvia DELANO 353, Joshua
DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Aug 1830 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Jun 1906 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

Lucy married Christopher Prince DREW, son of Seth DREW Jr. and Mary/Molly WASHBURN,  on 18
Jan 1861. Christopher was born on 27 Jun 1815 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1861: Auger Maker.

• Census: 1870: Drew, Cristopher P., æ 55, M., W., Auger Maker, Value of Real Estate $1975, Value of
Personal Estate $525, b. MA, 21; Lucy F., 39, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA;Jane F., F., W., Attends
School, b. MA, attended School; Mary W., 2, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Cushing, Saml. W., 72, M., W.,
Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1050, Value of personal Estate $ 12,750, b. MA, 21; Lydia B., 59, F.,
W., Keeping House, b. MA; Lydia, 14, F., W., attends School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Drew, Christopher, W., M., 64, Married, Edge Tool Manufa., b. MA, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Lucy, W., F., 49, Wife, married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Jane F., W., F., 17, dau[ghter],
Single, At Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary W., W., F., 12, dau[ghter], Single, At School, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Drew, Christopher P., Head, W., M., Jun, 1815, æ 84, Married 39 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Auger Maker, months not employed: 12, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns - free - Home; Lucy F.,
Wife, W., F., Aug, 1830, 69, Married, 39 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 children survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Mary W., Daughter, W., F., Jan, 1868, 32, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Teacher, attended school 9 mos., reads, writes, speaks English; McLaughlin, Jennie [sic] F.,
Daughter,  W., F., June, 1862, 37, Wid., bore no children, b. MA, pareents b. MA, parents b. MA,
Librarian, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
7597 F i. Jane Foster DREW was born on 29 Jun 1862 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Librarian.

Jane married Elisha B. McLAUTHLEN/McLAUTHLIN/McLATGHLIN,  son of George
W. McLAUTHLEN/McLAUTHLIN/McLATHLIN  and Amelia W. FAUNCE, on 18 Jan
1886 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elisha was born circa 1860 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died before 20 Jun 1900. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1886: Machinist.

7598 F ii. Mary W. DREW was born circa 1868 in MA. She never married and had no children.

• Census: 1910: Drew, Mary W., Head, F., W., 42, Single, b. MA. parents b. MA, speaks
English, Own Income, Private Home, reads, writes, Owns Free Home; McLaughlin, Jane
F., Sister, F., W., 47, Wid., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Librarian, Public
Library, reads and writes.

• Occupation: Librarian.
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4995.  Florence Mabel FRENCH  (Mary Elizabeth SANDFORD 2757, Priscilla DELANO 1246, Capt. Judah
DELANO Jr. 371, Judah DELANO 74, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on
12 Mar 1859 and died on 13 Mar 1928 at age 69.

Florence married Samuel Telford SMOCK on 5 Sep 1883.

Children from this marriage were:
7599 F i. Sarah Elizabeth SMOCK was born circa 1885.

+ 7600 F ii. Florence M. SMOCK was born on 14 Apr 1889.

5014.  Elizabeth Church SAMSON (Selena/Celenah WADSWORTH 2772, Ahira WADSWORTH 1249,
Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was born on 1 Feb 1827 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and was christened on 3 Jun 1827 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Elizabeth married Waldo COLBURN, son of Thatcher COLBURN and Hitty CLEVELAND, on 5
Aug 1861 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Waldo was born on 13 Nov 1824 and died on 26 Sep 1885
at age 60.

The child from this marriage was:
7601 M i. Waldo COLBURN Jr. was born on 2 Apr 1871 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

5015.  Ellen Constance SAMSON  (Selena/Celenah WADSWORTH 2772, Ahira WADSWORTH 1249,
Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jul 1829 and died after 1862.

Ellen married Oscar Hallett SAMPSON, son of William Henry SAMPSON and Sarah SPRAGUE, on 4
Sep 1851 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Oscar was born on 9 Feb 1829 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Nov 1904 at age 75.

• Occupation: Dry-goods merchant.

• Residence: 1863, Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3265 on Page 624)

5016.  Albert DeWight SAMPSON  (Selena/Celenah WADSWORTH 2772, Ahira WADSWORTH 1249,
Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was born on 28 Aug 1831, died in 1925 at age 94, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., MA.

Albert married Flora Evelyn DREW, daughter of Capt. Joshua DREW and Marinda/Merinda
WADSWORTH, on 28 Oct 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Flora was born on 3 Jan 1840 in
Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, died in 1927 at age 87, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 13 Jan 1840.

• Place of Birth: The marriage record of Flora to Albert says that she was botn in Duxbury.

Children from this marriage were:
7602 F i. Selina Wadsworth SAMPSON  was born on 20 Jul 1862 and died on 20 Mar 1864 at age 1.

She never married and had no children.

+ 7603 F ii. Ellen Leonice SAMPSON was born on 20 May 1865, died in 1959 at age 94, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

7604 F iii. Florence Wadsworth SAMPSON  was born on 12 May 1867, died in 1948 at age 81, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had
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no children.

5017.  Mary Otis SAMSON  (Selena/Celenah WADSWORTH 2772, Ahira WADSWORTH 1249, Desbury/Dewsbury
SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born
on 18 Jan 1834 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Henry CORMERAIS on 12 May 1857. Henry was born on 25 Apr 1829 and died 5 Sep1876 in
Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

Children from this marriage were:
7605 M i. Henry Percy CORMERAIS was born 18 Apr 1859 (sic).

Henry married Mary Frances SOUTHGATE  on 11 Jun 1890.

7606 M ii. Frederich Augustus CORMERAIS was born on 26 Apr 1862 and died on 8 Apr 1869 at
age 6. He never married and had no children.

7607 F iii. Mary Elizabeth CORMERAIS  was born on 6 Dec 1864. She never married and had no
children.

7608 M iv. Edward Vernon CORMERAIS  was born on 20 Sep 1868.

5018.  Sylvanus SAMSON  (Selena/Celenah WADSWORTH 2772, Ahira WADSWORTH 1249,
Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 
3, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jul 1837 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, died on 6 Jan 1901 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts at age 63, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Sylvanus, Head, W., M., b. Jul 1837, æ 62, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Painter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; [Clara] H., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr
1870, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes speaks English; Harvey, Lydia W. [mother of  Mary,
deceased], W., F., b. Jan 1807, 93, bore 10 children, 1 survives, b. NJ, parents b. NJ, reads, writes,
speaks English; Aikens, Emily, Servant, B., F., b. Oct 1880, 19, b. Mass, paarents b, SC, Servant, reads,
writes, speaks English.

Sylvanus married Mary HARVEY, daughter of Thomas HARVEY and Lydia WAINWRIGHT, on 2
Sep 1862. Mary was born on 13 Sep 1834 in Columbus, Burlington Co., New Jersey, died on 19 May 1898 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., MA.

• Place of Death: Hutchinson says Boston, MA.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 8 mos. 6 days.

Children from this marriage were:
7609 M i. Edward Harvey SAMSON  was born on 1 Jul 1863 and died on 5 Feb 1923 at age 59.

Edward married Emma Louise WEIR on 18 Feb 1892. Emma was born on 26 Nov 1866,
died on 10 Mar 1915 at age 48, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., MA.

7610 F ii. Clara Hale SAMSON was born on 28 Apr 1870 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, died
on 5 Jun 1972 at age 102, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
MA.

5020.  Selina Wadsworth SAMSON  (Selena/Celenah WADSWORTH 2772, Ahira WADSWORTH 1249,
Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was born on 9 Jun 1842 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Selina married Charles Carroll LORING, son of Samuel LORING Jr. and Nancy SPRAGUE, on 14 Oct
1863. Charles was born on 2 Jan 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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(Duplicate Line. See Person 3642 on Page 694)

5023.  Flora Evelyn DREW  (Marinda/Merinda WADSWORTH 2774, Ahira WADSWORTH 1249,
Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 
3, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Jan 1840 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, died in 1927 at age 87, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 13 Jan 1840.

• Place of Birth: The marriage record of Flora to Albert says that she was botn in Duxbury.

Flora married Albert DeWight SAMPSON, son of Ezra Weston SAMSON Esq. and Selena/Celenah
WADSWORTH, on 28 Oct 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Albert was born on 28 Aug 1831,
died in 1925 at age 94, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5016 on Page 931)

5028.  Frank Gray Ford WADSWORTH  (Alexander WADSWORTH 2775, Ahira WADSWORTH 1249,
Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was born on 20 Dec 1844 in MA.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 30 Dec 1844.

Frank married Lydia Frances HARLOW on 30 Dec 1863. Lydia was born on 10 Jul 1845 in MA and died on
25 Feb 1911 at age 65.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1844.

Children from this marriage were:
7611 F i. Beulah Holmes WADSWORTH was born on 4 Apr 1865.

Beulah married Henry T. BURRILL on 5 Dec 1888.

7612 M ii. Frank Osborn WADSWORTH was born in 1866 and died in 1866. He never married and
had no children.

7613 F iii. Louise Gray WADSWORTH was born on 30 Mar 1868 and died after 11 Jun 1900. She
never married and had no children.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1867.

7614 F iv. Unidentified WADSWORTH was born in 1868 and died in 1868. She never married and
had no children.

7615 F v. Frances Harlow WADSWORTH was born on 14 Feb 1869.

• Given name: Hutchinson actually gives it as the male version, "Francis."

Frances married Henry H. BAILEY on 15 Apr 1896.

7616 M vi. Frank Osborn WADSWORTH 2nd was born in 1873 and died in 1873. He never married
and had no children.

5036.  Branch PIERCE Jr. (Rebecca BATES 2780, Rebecca HARLOW 1255, Ebenezer HARLOW 391, John
HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born circa 23 Apr 1815 in
Plymouth, MA and died on 23 Mar 1894 in Plymouth, MA at age 78.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 11 mos. Widower.

Branch married Abiah DOUGLASS, daughter of George DOUGLASS and Eliza NIGHTENGALE, in 1837.
Abiah was born on 3 Feb 1822 and died on 24 Oct 1848 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 26.
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• Age at Death: 26 yrs. 8 mos. 21 days.

Children from this marriage were:
7617 M i. Branch H. PIERCE was born circa 1841 in Plymouth, MA and died on 4 Feb 1845 in

Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 4. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 4 yrs.

+ 7618 F ii. Mary T. PIERCE was born circa 8 Aug 1841 in Plymouth, MA and died on 8 Feb 1866 in
Plymouth, MA at age 24.

7619 F iii. Caroline E. PIERCE was born on 15 Dec 1845 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7620 M iv. Branch Henry PIERCE was born on 4 Feb 1848 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Davis says 1839.

Branch next married Lucy MANTER.

Branch next married Ruby J. VALLER in 1851.

Children from this marriage were:
7621 F i. Caroline PIERCE.

Caroline married Leander MITCHELL.

7622 M ii. David PIERCE.

David married Nellie BENSON.

7623 M iii. Ezra PIERCE was born in 1857.

7624 M iv. Charles PIERCE.

5037.  Moses PIERCE  (Rebecca BATES 2780, Rebecca HARLOW 1255, Ebenezer HARLOW 391, John HARLOW
Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born in 1817.

Moses married Deborah PIERCE, daughter of Dennis PIERCE and Melintha RAYMOND,.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7625 F i. Deborah A. PIERCE was born on 22 Jan 1845 and died on 2 Jul 1875 at age 30.

5039.  Rebecca PIERCE (Rebecca BATES 2780, Rebecca HARLOW 1255, Ebenezer HARLOW 391, John HARLOW
Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born Cal 24 Jul 1825 in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Nov 1884 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 59.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. 3 mos. 16 days. Married. Daughter of Branch and Rebecca H. (Bates) Pierce, both
born in Plymouth.

Rebecca married Levi SAMPSON, son of Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr. and Ruth BURGESS, Int 29 Jan
1841 in Plymouth, MA. Levi was born Cal 5 Dec 1821 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
19 May 1891 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts about age 69.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1860: Shepherd.
1891: Laborer.

• Census: 1850: (living with Stephen C. and Sarah B. Burgess family) Levi Sampson, æ 28, M., Farmer,
b. Plymouth, MA; Rebecca, 26, F., b. Plymouth, MA; Rebecca T., 8, F., b. Plymouth, MA, attended
school; Stillman, 6, M., b. Plymouth, MA, attended school; Sophrona, 2, F., b. Plymouth, MA; Henry,
5/12, M., b. Wareham, MA.
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1860: Levi Sampson, æ 40, M., Shepherd, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Rebecca, 35, F., b.
MA; Stillman, 16, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA; Rebecca, 18, Seamstress, b. MA; Sophronia, 15, F.,
Seamstress, b. MA; Henry, 11, b. MA, attended Shool; Lewis, 9, M., b. MA, attended School; Sarah,
4/12, F., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 5 mos. 14 days. Widower.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3123 on Page 590)

5054.  Edward HARLOW (Deacon Jesse HARLOW Jr. 2785, Jesse HARLOW 1256, Sylvanus HARLOW 392, John
HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born in Dec 1832 in MA and died
by 6 May 1910 at age 77.

• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.
1860: House carpenter.
1870: Gravel roofer.
1880: Coal dealer.
1900: Farmer (California).

• Census: 1870: Harlow, Edward, æ 37, M., W., Gravel Roofer, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of
Personal Estate $700, b. MA, 21; Laura A., 34, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Laura W., 4, F., W., b.
MA.
1880: Harlow, Edward, W., M., æ 47, Married, Coal Dealer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Laura A., W., F.,
Wife, 46, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Laaura A., W., F., 14, Daughter, Single,
Attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alice S., W., F., 5, Daughter, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1900: Harlow, Edward, Border,  W., M., b. Dec 1832, æ 68, Married 42 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farmer-California, reads, writes, speaks English; Laura A., Border, W., F., b. Aug 1835, 65, Married 42
yrs., bore 4 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

Edward married Laura Ann WESTON, daughter of Commer WESTON and Sarah Sturtevant EDDY,.
Laura was born on 11 Aug 1835 in Plymouth, MA.

• Census: 1910: Harlow, Laura A., Head, F., W., æ 77, Widow, bore 1 child, none survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, has own income, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Randall,
Alice, Boarder [apparently not her daughter Alice who appears to be deceased], b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Public School Teacher, reads, writes.
1920: Harlow, Laura A., Boarder, F., W., æ 88, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Percival, Nellie, Step-Mother, F., W., 59, Widow, reads, writes, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b.
MA, speaks English.
 

Children from this marriage were:
7626 F i. Laura W. HARLOW was born circa 1866 in MA.

7627 F ii. Alice S. HARLOW was born circa 1875 in MA.

5058.  Isaac Newton HARLOW  (David HARLOW 2788, Jesse HARLOW 1256, Sylvanus HARLOW 392, John
HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Jan 1828 in Plymouth,
MA and died prob. 1893 in Plymouth, MA at age 65.

• Occupation: 1860: Shoe fitter.
1870-1880: Carpenter.

• Census: 1860: Isaac N. Harlow, æ 33, M., Shoe Fitter, Value of Personal Estate $400, b. MA;
Catharine, 38, F., b. MA.
1870: Harlow, Isaac, æ 40, M., W., Carpenter, b. MA, 21; Catherine, 39, F., W., Keeping House, b.
MA; Lizzie, 7, F., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School; Herbert, 5/12, M., W., b. MA.
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1880: Harlow, Isaac N., W., M., æ 52, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Catherine, W., F.,
54, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lizzie W., W., F., 17, Daughter, Single,
attending School, attended School, b. ME [sic?], parents b. MA.

Isaac married Catherine WESTON, daughter of Benjamin WESTON and Unknown, on 29 Nov 1855 in
Plymouth, MA. Catherine was born circa 1834 in Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
7628 F i. Lizzie W. HARLOW was born circa 1863 in MA.

• Place of Birth: No record of Lizzie's birth is found in the MA VR. In the census of 1870 it
says she was born in MA but the census of 1880 says she was born in ME. Perhaps she was
born in ME, thus explaining why there is no record in MA [SBCWJR]

7629 M ii. Herbert C. HARLOW was born on 25 Dec 1869 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 10 Aug 1870 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

5071.  Hannah ADAMS (Hannah Shaw HARLOW 2797, Ephraim HARLOW 1260, Sylvanus HARLOW 392, John
HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born in 1832.

Hannah married Dr. Edward Amasa SPOONER, son of Bourne SPOONER and Hannah BARTLETT,.
Edward was born in 1830.

• Of: Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania.

The child from this marriage was:
7630 F i. Louisa Marice SPOONER .

5079.  Ann H. DAVIS (Ruth P. HINDS 2830, Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1278, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 

4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1821 in MA.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated at home of patents Walter and Ruth Davis, q.v.
1860: Not located.
1870: Enumerated at home of widowed mother Ruth Davis, q.v.
1880: Snow, Ann H., W., F., æ 60, Widow, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary T., Daughter-
in-Law, W., F., 27, Widow, Unemployed, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary W., W., F., 2, Granddaughter,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Davis, Ruth H., W., F., 88, Mother, Widow, Unemployed, b. MA, MA,
parents b. MA.

Ann married John SNOW. John died prob. bef. 9 Aug 1850.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7631 M i. George F. R. SNOW was born from circa 1847 to 1848 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 6 Apr 1880 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

5080.  Walter A. DAVIS (Ruth P. HINDS 2830, Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1278, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 27 May 1822 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Jul
1892 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Occupation: 1850-1892: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Walter A. Davis, æ 28, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. MA; Mary C., 28, F.,
b. MA; Rose A., 5/12, F., b. MA.
1860: Walter A. Davis, æ 38, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $650, Value of personal Estate $800, b.
MA; Mary C., 34, F., b. MA; Rose, 10, F., b. MA, attended School; Ada F., 8, F., b. MA. attended
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School.
1870: Davis, Walter A., æ 48, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal Estate
$600, b. MA, 21; Mary C., 44, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA; Ada F., 18, F., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Davis, Walter A., W., M., æ 58, married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary C., W., F., 54,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ada F., W., F., 28, Daughter, Single,
Unemployed, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 70 yrs. 1 mo. 13 days. Married. Son of Walter and Ruth Davis.

Walter married Mary C. RYDEL ?. Mary was born circa 1823 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
7632 F i. Rose Allen DAVIS was born on 20 Feb 1850 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Rose married J. Arthur CLARK, son of Noah CLARK and Sarah A. CELLY ?, on
8 Jun 1870 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. J. was born circa 1847 in Sidney,
Kennebec Co., Maine.

7633 F ii. Ada F. DAVIS was born on 27 Jun 1852 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Ada married Thomas J. ROBINSON, son of Benjamin ROBINSON and Phebe P.
JENNEY, on 24 Jan 1884 in Long Plain, Acushnet, New Bedford, MA. Thomas was born on
27 Jun 1853 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1884: Farmer.

5081.  William H. DAVIS (Ruth P. HINDS 2830, Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1278, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 

4, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1827 in MA and died after 16 Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1850-1900: House painter.
1910: No occupation.

• Census: 1860: W[illia]m H. Davis, æ 31, M., Painter, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal
Estate $200, b. MA; Mary F., 29, F., b. MA; Harriet L., 5, F., b. MA; W[illia]m H., 2, M., b. MA; Ed
W. Bayne, 26, M.
1870: Davis, William H., æ 44 [sic], M., W., painter, Value of Real Estate $1,800, Value of Personal
Estate $800, b. MA, 21; Harriet F., 39, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Harriet L., 15, F., W., attending
School, b. MA, attended School; William H., 12, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School;
Walter C., 4, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Davis, William H., W., M., æ 51, Married, Painter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Harriet F., W., F., 49,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Harriet L., W., F., 24, Daughter, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; William H., W., M., 22, Son, Single, Painter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Walter C., 14, Son,
Single, at School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Safford, Edward F., W., M., 14, Boarder, Married, Painter, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Davis, William H., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1827, æ 72, Married 49 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
house Painter, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgage Free Home; Harriet F., Wife, W., F., b.
May 1831, 69, Married 49 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Walter C., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1866, 34, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Wall Paper Merchant,
reads, writes, speaks English; Eckland, Dora, Servant, W., F., b. Aug 1889, 18, Single, b. Sweden,
parents b. Sweden, Immigrated 1883, here 17 yrs., Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Davis, William H., Head, M., W., æ 82, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Own
Income, reads, writes, owns Mortgage Free Home.

William married Harriet Fidelia ANDREWS, daughter of Manassah ANDREWS and Harriet
LEONARD, on 9 Jul 1851 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Harriet was born circa 11 May 1831 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 27 Mar 1910 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 78, and was buried on 31 Mar 1910 in Mt. Vernon Cemetery, Abington, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Age at Death: 78 yrs. 10 mos. 16 days. Husband: William H. Davis. Parents Manasseh Andrews b. in
Rayham and Harriet Leonard b. in Lakeville.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7634 F i. Harriet Leonard DAVIS was born on 12 Mar 1855 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

7635 M ii. William Henry DAVIS Jr. was born on 16 May 1858 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Given name: No given name listed on birth record.

• Occupation: 1880: Painter.
1900: Not located.
1910-1920: Department store paper hanger.
1930:Paper hanger/decorator.

• Census: 1900: Not located.
1910: W. Henry, Head, M., W., æ 52, Married 8 yrs.,  b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Department Store Paper Hanger, reads, writes, Rents Home; Florence E., Wife, F.,
w., 36, Married 8 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, speaks
English, reads, writes.
1920: Davis, William H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 62, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Department Store Paper Hanger; Florence E., Wife, F., W.,
47, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Davis, William H., Head, Rents Home at $30/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 77,
Married at 41, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Decorator/Paper
Hanger, non-Vet; Florence E., Wife, F., W., 56, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. ME,
father b. Canada, mother b. ME, speaks English.

William married Florence E. UNKNOWN circa 1902. Florence was born circa 1874 in ME.

+ 7636 M iii. Walter Channing DAVIS was born on 10 Jan 1866 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5082.  Joseph Rounsevelle DAVIS  (Ruth P. HINDS 2830, Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1278, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1831 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 4 Apr 1896 in
Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Famer.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated with wife Mary and daughter Sarah C. at home of his parents Walter and
Ruth Davis, q.v.
1870: Davis, Joseph, æ 39, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$400, b. MA, 21; Mary, 35, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA.
1880: Davis, Joseph R., W., M., æ 49, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary S., W., F., 47,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Bradley, Walter, W., M., 22, Boarder, Farm
Laborer, b. MA, parents n. MA.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. Married. Son of Walter Davis and Ruth Hines.

Joseph married Mary SHEARMAN, daughter of Martin SHEARMAN and Cynthia UNKNOWN, on 16
Nov 1853 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born in Nov 1832 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1908 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Census: 1900: Davis, Mary S., Head, W., F., b. Nov 1832, æ 67, Widow, bore 2 children, 0 survuve, b.
MA, parents b. MA, landlord, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Durfee,
William A., Boarder, W., M., b. Oct 1882, 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English; Gilman, James B., Boarder, W., M., b. May 1878, 22, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
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baptist Clergyman, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
7637 F i. Sarah Carrie DAVIS was born circa 9 Jul 1857 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died on 30 Nov 1862 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 5. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 5 yrs. 4 mos 21 days. Daughter of Joseph Rounsevelle Davis and Mary
Shearman.

7638 U ii. Unidentified DAVIS.

5084.  Catherine BRADY (Hannah Swift HYNES/HINES 2832, Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1278, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 

4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1837 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died after 10 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1900: Not located.
1910: Eldridge, Catherine H., head, F., W., æ 73, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes, owns Mortgage Free Home.
1920-1930: Enumerated at home of widowed daughter Frances R. Cushman, q.v.

Catherine married Francis C. ELDRIDGE, son of Ellis C. ELDRIDGE and Sarah R. UNKNOWN, on 17
Apr 1859 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Francis was born in 1828 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Feb 1890 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

• Place of Birth: MA VR marriages and death say Fairhaven, Bristol Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1859-1860: Mariner.
1870: None.
1880: Sailor.
1890: Farmer.

• Census: 1860-1870: Enumerated with wife Catherine/Kate and daughter at home of widowed mother-
in-law Hannah H. Brady, q.v.
1880: Eldridge, Francis, W., M., æ 50, Married, Sailor, b. MA, parents b. MA; Katherine, W., F.,43,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frances R., W., F., Daughter, Single, Teaching
School, b. MA, parent b.. MA; Josephine W., W., F., 7, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Brady, Hannah H., W., F., 82, Mother [-in-law], Widow, Unemployed, b. MA,
parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs.  Married. Son of Ellis C. and Sarah R. Eldridge.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7639 F i. Frances/Fanny Russell ELDRIDGE  was born on 1 Apr 1860 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

7640 F ii. Josephine W. ELDRIDGE was born circa 1873 in MA and died after 10 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1900: Penman.
1910: Box factory bookkeeper.
1920: Hardware co[mpany] bookkeeper.
1930: Office bookkeeper.

• Census: 1900: Eldridge, Josephine, Boarder, W., F., b. May 1873, æ 27, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Penman, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910-1930: Enumerated as single at the home of her widowed sister Frances R. Cushman,
q.v.

5086.  Charles S. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Alden W[illiam] ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2833, Alden
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ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1279, Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93,
Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Aug 1839 in Dedham, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Physician.

• Census: 1900: Rounsevel, Charles S., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1839, æ 60, Married 7 yrs., b. MA, father b.
NH, mother b. England, Physician, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgage Free Home; Agnes E.,
Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1866, Married 7 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. NH, parents b, Canada, reads,
writes, speaks English; Phillipp [sic] W., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1895, 5, Single, b. NH, father b. MA,
mother b. NH; Cunningham, Gertrude C., Sister-in-law, W., F., b. Jun 1877, 22, Single, b. NH, parents
b. Canada, Telephone Operator, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Rounsevel, Charles S., Head, M., W., æ 70, Married 17 yrs., b. MA, father b. England [sic],
mother b. NH [sic], speaks English, General Practice physician, reads, writes, Own Mortgage Free
Home; Agnes E., Wife,  F., W., 44, married 17 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. NH, parents b. Canada,
speaks English, reads, writes; Philip W., Son, M., W., 15, Single, b. NH, father b. NH [sic], mother b.
NH, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

Charles married Agnes E. CUNNINGHAM circa 1893. Agnes was born in Nov 1866 in NH.

The child from this marriage was:
7641 M i. Phillipp W. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 31 Mar 1895 in NH and died on

28 Jun 1960 in Los Angeles Co., CA at age 65.

• Misc.: Mother's maiden name Cunningh[am].

• Military Service: 29 Nov 1910-Jan 1911. WW I: U. S. Marine Corps, Marine Barracks,
Washinton, DC.

• Occupation: 1910-1911: U. S. Marine Corps.
1920: Not located.
1930: Feed co[mpany] laborer.

• Census: 1930: Rounsevel, Phillip W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio,
M., W., æ 34, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, Feed
Co[mpany] Laborer, WW I Vet; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 28, Married at 18, reads & writes,
b. MO, father b. OH, mother b. WV, speaks English.

Phillipp married Mary E. UNKNOWN circa 1920. Mary was born circa 1902 in MO.

5093.  William Ashton ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Lyman ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2834, Alden
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1279, Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93,
Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1847 in NH and died between 7 Jun 1880 and 2
Jun 1900.

• Occupation: 1870: Farmer.
1880: Manufacturer.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with new bride Mary M. at home of parents Lyman and Sarah G.
Rounseville, q.v.
1880: Rounsevel, Ashton W., W., M., æ 32, Married, Manufacturer, b. NH, parents b. NH; Mary M.,
W., F., 37, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Nellie J., W., F., 6, Daughter, Single,
at School, attended School, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA; Lyman, W., M., 11/12, b. Jun, Son,
Single, at home, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA; Richards, Susan S., W., F., 66, Mother-in-Law,
Widow, House Keeper, b. MA, parents b. MA; Robinson, Ella J., W., F., 18, Servant, b. VT, parents b.
VT.

William married Mary M. RICHARDS, daughter of Unidentified RICHARDS and Susan S. UNKNOWN, 
in Jun 1870. Mary was born circa 1841 in MA.
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• Census: 1900: Rounsevel, Mary M., Head, W., F., b. Feb 1841, æ 59, Widow, bore 4 children, 4
survive, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgage Free Home;
Nellie J., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1873, 26, Single, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA, Bookkeeper,
reads, writes, speaks English; Lyman, Son, W., M., b. Jun 1879, 20, Single, b. NH, father b. NH, mother
b. MA, Grocer Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English; Walter H., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1882, 17, Single, b.
NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA, at School, eads, writes, speaks English; Ashton W., Son, W., M., b.
Dec 1884, 15, Single, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English;
Clarke, Jennie O., W., F., b. Sep 1879, 20, Single, b. NH, parents b. VT, Dress Gatherer, reads, writes,
speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
7642 F i. Nellie J. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in Sep 1873 in NH.

• Occupation: 1900: Bookkeeper.

7643 M ii. Lyman ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 25 Jun 1879 in NH.

• Physical Description: 1918: Tall, slender build, blue eyes, blond/gray hair.

• Occupation: 1900: Grocer clerk.
1910: Hotel company manager.
1918: Private secretary at American Red Cross Salvage Department.
1920: Real estate salesman.

• Census: 1910: Rounsevel, Lyman, Head, M., W., æ 30, Single, b. NH, father b. NH, mother
b. MA, speaks English, Hotel Company Manager, reads, writes, Rents Home.
1920: Rounsevel, Lyman, Lodger, M., W., æ 40, Single, reads, writes, b. NH, father b. NH,
mother b. MA, speaks English, Real Estate Salesman.

• Draft Registration: WW I: 12 Sep 1918 Local Board #13, Los Angeles, CA

7644 M iii. Walter Howland ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  was born on 21 Jul 1882 in NH and died
in Jul 1974 in CA at age 92.

• Residence: 1974: Tucson, Pima Co., AZ.

• Occupation: 1910: Hotel clerk.
1918: Assistant manager, Hotel Oakland (CA).
1920: Not located.
1930: Resort hotel man[ager].

• Census: 1910: Rounsevel, Walter, Clerk, M., W., æ 28, Single, b. NH, father b. NH, mother
b. MS [sic], speaks English, Hotel Clerk, reads, writes.
1920: Not located.
1930: Rounsevel, Walter H., Head, Owns Home, Owns Radio, M., W.,  47, Single, reads &
writes, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA, speaks English, Resort Hotel Man[ager], non-
Vet.

7645 M iv. Ashton William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr.  was born on 25 Dec 1884 in Newport,
Sullivan Co., New Hampshire and died on 9 Feb 1948 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co.,
California at age 63.

• Misc.: Mother's maiden name: Richards.

• Occupation: 1920: Real estate agent.

• Census: 1920: Rounsevel, Ashton W., Lodger, M., W., æ 36, Single, reads, writes, b. NH,
father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English, Real Estate Agent.

Ashton married Elsie R. UNKNOWN after 1929. Elsie was born on 9 Jul 1876 in PA and
died in Apr 1969 in Fairview, Erie Co., Pennsylvania at age 92.
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• Residence: 1969: Fairview, Erie Co., PA

5094.  William Henry PUTNAM  (William PUTNAM 2852, Rosamond ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1283, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 
4, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Jan 1823 in Hooksett, Merrimack Co., New Hampshire.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 20 Jan 1823.

William married L. J. BRYANT on 14 Feb 1847.

Children from this marriage were:
7646 M i. Julius Henry PUTNAM was born circa 1848.

7647 F ii. Alice PUTNAM was born circa 1850.

Alice married Unidentified SAWYER.

5095.  Hiram Royal PUTNAM  (William PUTNAM 2852, Rosamond ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1283, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 

4, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Jul 1825 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Hiram married Lucy Ann BRYANT on 4 Jul 1851. Lucy was born on 21 Feb 1831.

Children from this marriage were:
7648 F i. Ella M. PUTNAM was born on 31 May 1853.

Ella married William F. FERRIN on 22 Feb 1875.

7649 F ii. Anna Lucy PUTNAM was born on 23 Oct 1855.

7650 M iii. Lewis H. PUTNAM was born on 3 Jan 1858.

Lewis married Vina E. McLAUTHLIN on 21 Feb 1880.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7651 F iv. Lizzie S. PUTNAM was born on 25 Dec 1860 and died young. She never married and had
no children.

7652 F v. Effie May PUTNAM  was born in 1868 and died young. She never married and had no
children.

5096.  Willard A. PUTNAM (William PUTNAM 2852, Rosamond ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1283, Joseph
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 

4, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Nov 1827.

• Residence: Amoskeag, NH.

Willard married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Children from this marriage were:
7653 M i. William PUTNAM.

7654 F ii. Alice PUTNAM.

5106.  Royal Dearborn ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Elihu/Elle I. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2859, Royal
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1284, Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93,
Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 22 May 1830.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 1829.

Royal married Anna Marie GOTHAM, daughter of Joseph GOTHAM ROYAL and Unknown, in Feb



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

943 Produced by Legacy

1853. Anna was born in Mar 1831 in Lancaster, Coos Co., New Hampshire and died on 25 Nov 1880 at age 49.

The child from this marriage was:
7655 M i. Elihu/Elle Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  was born in Jun 1854 and died on 18

Apr 1872 at age 17.

Royal next married Emile GIBSON on 19 Dec 1881.

5134.  William R. DEAN (Huldah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2882, Gilbert ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1299,
Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 31 Aug 1835 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Aug
1881 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 45.

• Occupation: 1863: Machinist.
1868: Gentleman.
1870: Laborer.
1880-1881: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: [Enumerated at home of 33 year old physician Henry H. Sproak.] Dean, William R., æ
33, M., W., Laborer, b. MA, 21; Eliza E., 30, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Frank W., 1, M., W., at
Home, b. MA. [William's parents also living on property, q.v.]
1880: Dean, William R., W., M., æ 43, married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eliza E., W., F., 40,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank W., W., M., 11, Son, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Kate N., W., F., 8, Daughter, Single, at School, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Huldah, W., F., 64, Mother, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 45 yrs. 11 mos. 17 days.  Married

William married Eliza E. MACOMBER, daughter of Daniel MACOMBER and Mary HOWLAND, on 29
Oct 1863 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Eliza was born circa 1839 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Dean, Eliza E., Head, W., F., b. Oct 1839, æ 60, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Dress[maker?], [3 columns illegible], Owns Home Mortgage Free; Peabody,
Kathrine, Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1871, 28, Divorced, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Dressmaker, [3 columns illegible]; Dean, Ambroe [sic], Boarder, W., M., b. May 1832, 68, Widower, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7656 M i. Frank W. DEAN was born on 12 Sep 1868 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7657 F ii. Kathrine/Kate W. DEAN was born circa 1871 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5137.  Arthur G. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE (Marcus M. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2883, Gilbert
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1299, Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born circa 1852 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 21 May 1905 in Taunton Insane Hospital,
Taunton, Bristol Co., MA at age 53, and was buried on 25 May 1905 in East Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1895-1905: Carpenter.

• Census:

• Age at Death: 60 yrs.  Married.

Arthur married Henrietta MACOMBER, daughter of Henry P. MACOMBER and Hannah B.
ASHLEY, on 15 Jun 1895 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Henrietta was born on 24 Jan 1864 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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The child from this marriage was:
7658 F i. Elizabeth Brown ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  was born in Oct 1899 in Freetown,

Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5146.  Elbridge G. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Oliver L. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2923, Robert Green
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1312, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born on 3 Jun 1855 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 19 Dec 1904 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 49, and was buried on 22 Dec 1904 in Mayflower Hill Cemetery, Taunton, Bristol Co., MA.

• Middle initial: Given as "A" in MA VR (Wareham) when married, in various Cnesus, and also in MA
VR (Taunton) at death..

• Place of Birth: MA VR (Taunton) recording his death say West Wareham, Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in Britannia works.
1882: Laborer.
1893-1900: Britannia worker.
1904: Silver worker.

• Census: 1900: Rounseville, Elbridge A., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1855, æ 44, Married 9 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Britannia Maker, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Sarah L.,
Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1857, 42, Married 9 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Harold F., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1893 [sic], 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Helen E., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1897, 3, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Chester, Son, W., M., b. Jun 1882 [sic], 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Ashley, Jacob T., Uncle, W., M., b. Apr 1843, 37, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, Tack maker, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 49 yrs. 6 mos. 16 days.  Married.

Elbridge married Julia E. MORSE, daughter of Oliver E. MORSE and Betsy WASHBURN, on 22 Jan
1882 in Wareham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Julia was born circa Jun 1861 in Wareham, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Nov 1887 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 26.

• Age at Death: 26 yrs. 5 mos.  "Wife of Elbridge"

The child from this marriage was:
7659 M i. Chester Ashley ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 15 Jun 1883 in Taunton,

Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Elbridge next married Sarah L. THAYER, daughter of Harry THAYER and Eliza UNKNOWN, on 24 Dec
1890 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born in Jun 1857 in MA and died after 7 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1910: Rounseville, Sarah L., Head, F., W., æ 51, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Own Mortgage Free Home; Harold F., Son, M., W., 15,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Apprentice Drill Maker, reads, writes, attended School;
Helen E., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks Englsih, reads, writes, attended
School; Ashley, Jacob T., Boarder [uncle of Elbridge], M., W., 67, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Brooms Maker, reads, writes.
1920: Rounseville, Sarah L., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 61, Widow, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Helen E., Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Stenographer [3 illegible words].
1930: [Enumerated at home of widow Lida Howard]: Rounseville, Sarah L., Housekeeper, W., F., æ 71,
Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7660 M i. Harold F. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in 1894 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

945 Produced by Legacy

7661 F ii. Helen Eliza ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 24 Mar 1897 in Taunton, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Stenographer.

5147.  Robert Winthrop ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Oliver L. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2923, Robert
Green ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1312, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in
Jun 1857 in MA.

• Identity: Perhaps the Robert W. Rounseville enumerated  in the 1880 and 1900 Census in IL, q.v. This
line from here on down needs further confirmation.[SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1880: Weigher at coal shaft.
1900: Salesman.
1910: Standard traveling salesman.

• Census: 1880: Rounseville, Robert W., W., M., æ 23, Single, Weigher at Coal Shaft, b. MA, parents b.
MA.
1900: Rounseville, Robert W., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1857, æ 43, Married 16 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Nellie E., Wife, W., F., b. Oct
1865, 34, Married 16 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. IL, father b. NH, mother b. IL, reads, writes,
speaks English; Roy W., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1885, 15, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Sarah J., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1887, 13, Single, b. IL, father b.
MA, mother b. IL, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Rounseville, Robert W., Head, M., W., æ 52, Married 26 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Standard Traveling Salesman, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Nellie E., Wife, F.,
W., 44, Married 26 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, parents b. CT [sic], speaks English, reads, writes;
Sarah J., Daughter, F., W., 23, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes;
Roy W., Son, M., W., 25, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL, speaks English, National Tube Engineer,
reads, writes.

Robert married Nellie E. ? UNKNOWN. Nellie was born in Oct 1865 in IL.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated as living with daughter Sarah R. and son-in-law Lawrence C. Bradbury, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
7662 M i. Roy Winthrop ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 5 Feb 1885 in IL.

• Occupation: 1910: National Tube engineer.
1918: Foreman, Walworth Mfg. Co., Kewanne, IL.
1920: Superintendent, manufacturing plant.
1930: Superintendent, pipe fitters.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated wife as living with in-laws William and Fannie E. Gunther, q.v.
1930: Rounseville, Roy W., Head, Rents Home at $50/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 45,
Married at 33, reads & writes, b. IL, father bi MA, mother b. IL, speaks English, Pipe
Fitters Superintendent, non-Vet; Helen L., F., W., 33, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. IL,
father b. IL, mother b. MN, speaks English.

Roy married Helen GUNTHER, daughter of William GUNTHER and Fannie E.
UNKNOWN, circa 1918. Helen was born in May 1897 in IL.

+ 7663 F ii. Sarah J. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born in Jan 1887 in IL.

5148.  Sarah J. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Oliver L. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2923, Robert Green
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1312, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 
95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 16 Sep 1859 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Jun 1882 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 22.
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• Age at Death: 22 yrs. 8 mos. 25 days.  Married.

Sarah married Herbert H. GLASURE, son of James L. GLASURE and Eliza W. UNKNOWN, on 25 Nov
1880 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Herbert was born in Nov 1856 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Mechanic.
1882: Britannia maker.
1900: Silversmith.
1910: Silver company foreman.

• Census: 1900: Glazier [sic], H. Herbert, Head, W., M., b. Nov 1856, æ 43, married 5 yrs, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Silver Smith, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgaged Home; Ellen, Wife, W., F.,
b. Nov 1863, 36, Married 5 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
O. Herbert, Son, W., M., b. Feb [sic] 1872 [sic], 18, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME [sic],
Silver Smith, reads, writes, speaks English; Francis, H. Abbie, Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Jul 1835, 65,
Widow, bore 4 children, 2 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Montana [sic], reads, writes,
speaks English; Allen, B. John, Boarder, W., M., b. Jan 1860, 40, Single, b. England, parents b.
England, Immigratd 1890, here 10 yrs, Spoon Maker, reads, writes, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7664 M i. Herbert Oliver GLASURE was born on 6 Jun 1882 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5156.  Ichabod Alden LORING (Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Feb 1807 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Jan 1884 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Shipwright.
1870: Works in navy yard.
1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Ichabod A. Loring, æ 43, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $700, b. MA; Elizabeth
J., 37, F., b. MA [sic-ME]; Arabella J., 15, F., b. MA, attended School; Elizabeth T., 14, F., b. MA,
attended School; Helena E., 6, F., b. MA, attended School; Leonora T., 1/12, F., b. MA.
1860: Ichabod Loring, æ 51, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate
$100, b. MA; Elizabeth, 48, F., b. ME; Helena E., 16, F., b. MA, attended School; Leonora F. [sic], 10,
F., b. MA, attended School; Ichabod F. [sic], 8, M., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Loring, Ichabod A., æ 63, M., W., Works in Navy Yard, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of
Personal Estate $350, b. MA, 21; Elizabeth T., 58, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Helena E., 26, F.,
W., Milliner, b. MA; Leonora T., 20, F., W., b. MA; Ichabod T., 18, M., W., Works in Box Factory, b.
MA, attended School.
1880: Enumerated with wife Elizabeth at home of son-in-law and daughter Edgar and Arabella J.
Bailey, q.v.

Ichabod married Elizabeth SIMMONS, daughter of Isaac SIMMONS  and Elizabeth THOMPSON, 
on 18 Jan 1833 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born circa 14 Nov 1811 in Waldoboro,
Lincoln Co., Maine and died on 22 Aug 1896 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs. 9 mos. 8 days.  Widow. "Husband: Ichabod Loring"

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7665 F i. Arabella J. LORING was born on 28 Dec 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7666 F ii. Elizabeth T. LORING was born on 29 May 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

7667 F iii. Elendora LORING was born on 26 Feb 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 15 Feb 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2. She never
married and had no children.
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+ 7668 F iv. Helena E. LORING was born on 27 May 1844 in West Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 7669 F v. Leonora/Nora T. LORING was born on 30 May 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

7670 M vi. Ichabod Thomas LORING was born in 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Works in box factory.
1880: Shoe cutter.

• Census: 1880: Loring, I. Thomas, W., M., æ 28, Married in Census Yr., Works in Shoe
Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary E., W., F., 26, Married in Census Yr., Keeping
House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Barker, Mary C., W., F., 75, Widow, Keeping House, b.
MA, parents b. MA.

Ichabod married Mary Elizabeth BARKER, daughter of George C. BARKER and
Hannah E. SYLVESTER, on 8 Apr 1880 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary
was born on 7 Oct 1853 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5158.  Lucy LORING (Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND
Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Jul 1812 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Dec 1872 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

• Census: 1870: Loring, Lucy D., æ 57, F., W., No occupation, b. MA; Lucy A., 14, F., W., attending
School, b. MA, attended School.

Lucy married Henry Bailey LORING, son of Nathaniel LORING Jr. and Catharine S. THOMAS, on 26
Mar 1837 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was christened on 5 Jun 1808 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Aug 1866 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 58.

• Occupation: 1848-1860: Mason.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated with wife and children at home in-laws Samuel and lucy Loring, q.v.
1860:Henry B. Loring, æ 52, M., Mason, b. MA; Lucy, 48, F., b. MA; Henry W., 20, M., Clerk, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 57 yrs.  "son Nathl and Catharine."

Children from this marriage were:
7671 M i. Henry Ward LORING was born in 1839 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Clerk.
1866: US Navy officer.
 

Henry married Sarah C. CROWINSHIELD, daughter of Abram W. CROWINSHIELD 
and Sarah B. UNKNOWN, on 20 Jun 1865 in Lexington, Middlesex, Massachusetts. Sarah
was born circa 1840 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

7672 F ii. Lucy Maria LORING was born on 11 Mar 1846 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Jul 1849 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 3.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 yrs 4 mos.

7673 M iii. Albert Herbert LORING was born on 30 Oct 1848 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Middle initial: Pembroke VR also says Hobart.

• Identity: Pembroke VR Deaths lists another son of this same name who died on 6 Jan 1845



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

948 Produced by Legacy

at the age of 3 yrs. and 3 mos.

7674 F iv. Lucy A. LORING was born circa 1856 in MA.

5160.  Benjamin Delano LORING (Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 
426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) 
was born on 16 May 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Feb 1894 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Occupation: 1850-1870: Caulker.
1894: Ship caulker.

• Census: 1850: Benj. D. Loring, æ 33, M., Caulker, b. MA; Angeline, 24, F., b. MA.
1860: Benj. D. Loring, æ 43, M., Caulker, Value of Real Estate $1,500, b. MA; Angellia, 34, F., b. MA;
Walter S., 6, M., b. MA, attended School; Arthur H., 1, M., b. MA; Kate Barker, 23, F., Domestic, b.
MA.
1870: Loring, Benjamin D., æ 53, W., M., Calker, Value of Real Estate $3,800, b. MA, 21; Harriet A.
[2nd wife], 36, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Arthur H., 12, W., M., at School, MA, attended School;
Walter S., 3, M., W., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 9 mos.  Married.

Benjamin married Angelia CALDWELL on 12 Nov 1848 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
Angelia was born circa 1826 in MA and died prob 1861 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 35.

Children from this marriage were:
7675 M i. Walter S. LORING was born on 10 Jun 1854 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts

and died prob. bef. 20 Feb 1867 at age 12.

7676 M ii. Arthur H. LORING was born on 28 Aug 1858 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts,
died on 24 Sep 1890 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 32, and was buried in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1889-1890: Machinist.

Arthur married Mary E. DAVIS, daughter of George W. DAVIS and Unknown, on 1
Jun 1889 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1857 in Belfast, Waldo
Co., Maine.

Benjamin next married Hattie E. STEARNS, daughter of Richard W. STEARNS and Sarah
PUSHARD, on 19 Nov 1865 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Hattie was born on 22 Apr 1833 in Bath,
Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 31 Jan 1916 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Residence: 1910: Enumerated in 1910 Census as a 64 year old widow living with son Walter S. ad his
wife Hattie M. Loring, q.v.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7677 M i. Walter Scott LORING was born on 20 Feb 1867 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 2 Dec 1934 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

5161.  Isaac Delano LORING  (Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Aug 1820 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Oct 1897 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Occupation: 1854-1879: Caulker.
1897: Laborer.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs.  Married.

Isaac married Mary O'NEIL on 8 Sep 1851 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Mary died prob. bef. 3
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Nov 1891.

• Residence: 1870: Enumerated in 1870 Census as living with brother-in-law  and sister (Peleg and
Abigail/Nabby Barker, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7678 F i. Lucy Ann LORING was born on 10 Sep 1854 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

7679 F ii. Mary Elizabeth LORING was born on 5 Apr 1862 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Isaac next married Mary ANDERSON on 3 Nov 1891 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Mary died after
30 Oct 1897.

5164.  Betsey Warren PARTRIDGE (Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah
HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born on 30 Sep 1807 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Sep 1859 in Norton,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 51.

• Maiden name: MA VR of deaths recorded at Norton list her parents as John and Betsey Patrick.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs. 3 mos. 29 days.  Married.

Betsey married Charles SPRAGUE, son of Charles SPRAGUE and Unknown, on 6 Nov 1831 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 1805 in MA.

• Occupation: 1845-1850: Mill wright.
1860: Oversees copper works.
1870: Mill wright.

• Census: 1850: Charles Sprague, æ 45, M., Mill Wright, Value of Real Estate $2,500, b. MA; Betsey W.,
43, F., b. MA; Charles W., 16, M, Scholar, b. M, attended School; Betsey A., 13, F., b. MA, attended
School; Mary P., 4, F., b. MA.
1860: Charles Sprague, æ 55, M., Oversees Copper Works, Value of Real Estate $1,600, Value of
Personal Estate $1,500, b. MA; Charles W., 26, M., Machinist, b. MA; Betsey A., 23, F., b. MA; Mary
P., 14, F., b. MA; Charles [father], 82, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $400, b. MA; Mary
McKeay, 22, F., Domestic, b. Ireland.
1870: Enumerated as a 65 year old living with son and daughter-in-law Charles W. and Sarah Sprague,
q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7680 M i. Charles W. SPRAGUE was born circa 2 May 1834 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died on 25 Sep 1890 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 56.

7681 F ii. Betsey A. SPRAGUE was born circa 1837.

Betsey married William A. HATHAWAY, son of William G. HATHAWAY and Nancy A.
UNKNOWN, on 14 Apr 1866 in Stow, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. William was born circa
1837 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

• Occupation: 1866: Music teacher.
1870: Musician.

• Census: 1870: Hathaway, William, æ 33, M., W., Musician, b. RI, 21; Betsey, 33, F., W., at
Home, b. MA.

7682 F iii. Mary P. SPRAGUE was born on 14 Dec 1845 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1870: Enumerated as living with brother Charles W. Sprague, q.v.

Mary married George A. SPRAGUE, son of John SPRAGUE and Ellen DURING, on
21 Sep 1873 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. George was born on 9 Sep 1850 in
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Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Mariner.
1873: Saloon keeper.

• Census: 1880: Sprague, George A., W., M., æ 39, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary P.,
W., F., 34, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hathaway, Anne B., W.,
F., 43, Sister-in-Law, Widow, Dressmaking, b. MA, parents b. MA.

5165.  Lucretia PARTRIDGE (Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 
426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born
on 2 Mar 1809 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Dec 1856 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 47.

• Age at Death: 47 yrs. 9 mos. 10 days. Married. "H. Harvey Sprague" [parents not listed]

Lucretia married Harvey SPRAGUE, son of Luther SPRAGUE and Betsey UNKNOWN, on 2 Dec 1830 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Harvey was born circa 3 Jul 1807 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Aug 1888 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.
1864-1888: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Harvey Sprague, æ 43, M., Carpenter, b. MA; Lucretia, 41, F., b. MA; Walter S., 13, M.,
b. MA, attended School; Eliza T., 12, F., b. MA, attended School; Edgar, 11, M., b. MA, attended
School; Lucretia P., 9, F., b. MA, attended School.
1860: Henry Sprague, æ 52, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate $150, b.
MA; Eliza, 22, F., b. MA; Lucretia, 19, M., F., Seamstress, b. MA; Isabella, 4, F., b. MA.
1870: No located.
 1880: Sprague, Harvey, W., M., æ 72, Married, Farmer, Plethistic [Tuberculosis - a disease
characterised by the wasting away or atrophy of the body or a part of the body], b. MA, parents b.
MA; Susan, W., F., 60, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 1 mo. 7 days.  Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7683 M i. Walter Scott SPRAGUE was born on 12 Dec 1835 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died on 2 Sep 1886 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

7684 F ii. Eliza T. SPRAGUE was born circa 1838 in MA.

Eliza married Martin KENT, son of Peleg KENT and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 29
Nov 1860 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Martin was born circa 1930 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Shoemaker.

7685 F iii. Lucretia SPRAGUE was born circa 1841 in MA.

7686 F iv. Isabella SPRAGUE was born circa 30 Aug 1856 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Oct 1864 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
8. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 8 yrs. 1 mos. 13 days.

+ 7687 M v. Edgar R. SPRAGUE was born on 25 Apr 1839 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 24 Jan 1894 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 54.

5166.  Ruth PARTRIDGE (Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 
426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
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born on 23 Nov 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Dec 1891 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 78.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs.  "widow of Peleg T. (Partridge)"

Ruth married Peleg T. KEENE, son of Isaac KEENE and Lucy UNKNOWN, on 23 Jun 1839 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Peleg was born on 29 May 1810 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1883 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Occupation: 1860: Farmer.
1870: Baggage master for [illegible] B. R.R.
1880: Brakeman.

• Census: 1850: Not located.
1860: Peleg T. Keen, æ 50, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate $200, b.
MA;Ruth, 46, F., b. MA; Peleg T., 19, M., Teacher Com.[monwealth] School, b. MA;Diana, 17, F.,
Teacher Com.[monwealth] School, b. MA; Isaac, 10, M., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Keen, Peleg T., æ 60, M., W., {illegible] B. R.R. Baggage Master, value of Real Estate $1,300,
Value of Personal Estate $400, b. MA, 21; Ruth, 54, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.
1880: Keene, Peleg T., W., M., æ 70, Married, Brakeman, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ruth, W., F., 65,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hatch, Eleazar, W., M., 49, Boarder, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
7688 M i. Peleg T. KEENE Jr., M.D. was born on 4 Oct 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 25 Aug 1889 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 48,
and was buried in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Teacher in Commonwealth [?] school.
1870-1889: Physician.

• Census: 1870: [Living with the physician D. Willard Bliss and family.] Keene, Peleg T., æ
29, M., W., Physician, Value of Real Estate $3,500, b. MA, 21; Fanny, 24, F., W., at Home,
b. MA.
1880: Keene, Dr. P., W., M., æ 35 [sic], Boarder, Widower, Physician, b. DC [sic].

• Age at Death: 48 yrs. 10 mos. 21 days.  Widower.

Peleg married Abigail Frances/Fanny REED,  daughter of Theodore REED and Abigail
WILDER, on 26 Nov 1868 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abigail was born on 8
Sep 1843 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 30 Sep 1879 in Rockland,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 36. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 36 yrs. 22 days. Married. Maiden name "Reed."

7689 F ii. Diana KEENE was born circa 1843 in MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Teacher in Commonwealth [?] school.

7690 M iii. Isaac KEENE was born circa Oct 1849 in MA and died on 19 Jan 1873 in Hanover,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 23. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1873: Merchant.

• Age at Death: 23 yrs. 3 mos. Single.

5168.  John PARTRIDGE Jr. (Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426,
Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Oct 1819
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1850-1870: Shoemaker.
1880: Laborer.

• Census: 1850: John Partridge Jr., æ 29, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $800, b. MA; Sarah F.,
25, F., b. MA; Sarah E., 4, F., b. MA; John C., 3, M., b. MA; Susan, 9/12, b. MA; John [father], 68,
M., Housewright, b. MA; James [brother], 22, M., b. MA.
1860: John Partridge Jr., æ 39, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Sarah, 35, F., b. MA; Sarah E., 14, F., b. MA,
attended School; John C., 12, M., b. MA, attended School; Mary W., 10, F., b. MA, attended School;
Amilla A., 8, F., b. MA, attended School; Marcellus J., 6, M., b. MA, attended School; Lillian, 4, F., b.
MA; George A., 7/12, M., b. MA.
1870: partridge, John, æ 50, M., W., Shoemaker, Value of Personal Property $250, b. MA, 21; Sarah
F., 45, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Mary W., 20, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Orella, 18, F., W., at
Home, b. MA; Marcellus, 16, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Lillian, 14, M. [sic], W., at
School, b. MA, attended School; Elliot C., 8, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Lucy E., 2,
F., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Partridge, John, M., W., æ 60, Married, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah F., W., F., 54,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, General Debility, b. MA, parents b. MA; Orilla A., W., F., 28,
Daughter, Single, House Keeper, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lillian J., W., F., 24, Daughter, Single,
Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy E., W., F., 12, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA.

John married Mercy T. TOLMAN in Jun 1842 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mercy was
born circa 23 Sep 1824 and died on 27 Sep 1842 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 18. They
had no children.

• Age at Death: 17 yrs. 5 mos. 4 days.  "Mrs. Mercy Tolman Partridge"[the months and days have a line
thru them as does "Tolman"]

John next married Sarah F. CUSHING Int 17 Aug 1845 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah
was born in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1893 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
7691 F i. Sarah E. PARTRIDGE was born circa 5 Jul 1846 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 23 Oct 1868 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 22.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. 3 mos. 18 days. Singel. Parents: "John and Sarah F. Cushing"
Partridge.

7692 M ii. John C. PARTRIDGE was born circa 1846 in MA.

7693 F iii. Susan PARTRIDGE was born circa Nov 1849 in MA.

7694 F iv. Mary W. PARTRIDGE was born circa 1850 in MA.

7695 F v. Orilla  A. PARTRIDGE was born on 24 Nov 1853 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed in MA VR for Marshfield.

+ 7696 M vi. Marsellus/Marcellus/Morris Jackson PARTRIDGE  was born on 17 Apr 1854 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7697 F vii. Lillian PARTRIDGE was born circa 1856 in MA.

7698 M viii. George Albro PARTRIDGE was born on 26 Oct 1859 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

7699 M ix. Elliot C. PARTRIDGE was born circa 1862 in MA.

7700 F x. Alice PARTRIDGE was born on 25 Mar 1864 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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+ 7701 F xi. Lucy E. PARTRIDGE was born on 7 Feb 1868 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5169.  James Delano PARTRIDGE (Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah
HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born on 16 Oct 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Nov 1904 in
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Occupation: 1850: None.
1851-1870: Cordwainer/shoemaker.
1880: Works in boot factory.
1900: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as a 22 year old living with brother John Jr., q.v.
1860: [Apparently living in the same house with brother John Jr.] James G. [sic], æ 39, M., Cordwainer,
b. MA; Eliza, 28, F., b. MA; Marshall W., 9, M., b. MA, attended School; Eliza J.[osephine], 6, F., b.
MA, attended School; James O., 4, M., b. MA.
1870: Partridge, James B. [sic], æ 43, M., W., Shoemaker, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA, 21;
Eliza A., 36, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Marshall W., 19, M., W., Shoemaker, b. MA; Josephine,
16, F., W., at Home, b, MA; James O., 12, M., W., at Home, b, MA, attended School; George W., 5,
M., W., at Home, b. MA; Mary E., 3., F., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Partridge, James D., W., M., æ 52, married, Works in Boot Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eliza
A., W., F., 46, Wife, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; George W., W., M., 15, Son, Single,
Works in Boot Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary Ella, W., F., 12, Daughter, Single, in School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Partridge, James, Boarder, W., M., b. Oct 1827, æ 72, married [?- widower?], b. MA, parents b.
unknown, Shoe Maker, reads, writes, speaks English.
 

James married Eliza A. BAKER, daughter of Benjamin BAKER and Eliza UNKNOWN, on 26 Jan 1851 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7702 M i. Marshall Whitney PARTRIDGE  was born on 26 May 1851 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 16 Jan 1920.

7703 F ii. Eliza Josephine PARTRIDGE was born on 24 Jan 1854 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Identity: In the MA VR for Marshfield Josephine was initially listed as a child of John Jr.
and Sarah F. Partridge. Their names have a line through them and "James and Eliza"
substituted, although the rest of the information such as occupation (they both were
shoemakers) and places of birth were left unchanged.

7704 M iii. James O. PARTRIDGE was born circa 1856 in MA.

7705 M iv. George W. PARTRIDGE was born circa 1865 in MA.

7706 F v. Mary Ella PARTRIDGE was born circa 1868 in MA.

5170.  Nathaniel Delano DREW (Dorcas Palmer DELANO 2930, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 

426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born
on 19 Dec 1809 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Sep 1879 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 69.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 9 mos. 9 days.  Widower.

• Occupation: 1850: Shipwright.
1860: Ship carpenter.
1870: Shipwright.
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1879: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Nathaniel D. Drew, æ 40, M., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $600, b. MA; Nancy, 45,
F., b. MA; Pamelia B., 19, F., b. MA.
1860: Nath.[iel] D. Drew, æ 50, M., Ship Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal
Estate $100, b. MA; Nancy B., 54, F., b. MA; Pamelia B., 23, F., b. MA.
1870: Drew, Nath[anie]l, æ 60, M., W., Shipwright, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal
Estate $600, b. MA, 21; Nancy B., 66, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.

Nathaniel married Nancy BARTLETT, daughter of Joseph BARTLETT and Lucy Foster
BRADFORD, on 5 Jan 1835 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nancy was born on 6 Jan 1804 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Sep 1872 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 68.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 8 mos. 16 days.  Married.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2737 on Page 522)

5171.  Mary DREW (Dorcas Palmer DELANO 2930, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426,
Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on
26 Jun 1813 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Nov 1841 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 28.

Mary married Seth J. WINSOR, son of William WINSOR Jr. and Sophia CHANDLER, on 28 Sep 1840
in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Seth was born on 6 Aug 1813 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1846: Cooper.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 30 Sep 1807.

The child from this marriage was:
7707 F i. Mary WINSOR was born on 17 Nov 1841 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 15 Sep 1842 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 10 mos.

5175.  Albert S. DREW (Dorcas Palmer DELANO 2930, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Feb 1829 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Shipwright/ship carpenter.
1860: Laborer on railroad.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated in Census as living with parents Nathaniel and Dorcas P. Drew, q.v.

Albert married Mary Susan SWIFT,  daughter of Reul SWIFT and Mary UNKNOWN, on 20 Dec 1850 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 18 Jul 1827 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
7708 M i. George Borden DREW was born circa 19 Aug 1851 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 8 Apr 1864 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 12.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 12 yrs. 7 mos. 20 days. Single.

+ 7709 M ii. Frank A. DREW was born on 26 Oct 1853 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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7710 M iii. Charles C. DREW was born on 30 Aug 1855 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 27 Oct 1879 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 24. He never
married and had no children.

• Given name: Not included on MA VR (Kingston) listing of birth.

• Occupation: 1879: Hostler.

• Age at Death: 24 yrs. 1 mo., 27 days.  Single.

7711 F iv. Mary Ella DREW was born on 20 Mar 1858 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 18 Sep 1862 in North Bridgewater (Brockton), Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 4. She never married and had no children.

• Given name: Not included on MA VR (Kingston) listing her birth.

• Date of Birth: Date on MA VR (Kingston) is blurred and may be incorrect as to month and
day.

• Age at Death: 4 yrs. 3 mos, 18 days.  Single.

5177.  Wiliam Adolphus KIDDER (Sally DELANO 2933, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 

426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) 
was born on 6 Jun 1822 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Jun 1896 in Cambridge,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Occupation: 1846: Baggage master.
1850: Conductor.
1860: Hotel proprietor.
1870: Ticket master.
1880: Rail road clerk.
 
 

• Census: 1850: William A. Kidder, æ 26, M., Conductor, b. MA; Emily M., 24, F., b. MA; Emily M., 3,
F., b. MA.
1860: Wm. A. Kidder, æ 38, Hotel Proprietor, b. MA; Emily, 35, [F.], b. MA; [listing of hotel residents
follows].
1870: Kidder, William A., æ 48, M., W., Ticket Master, Value of Real Estate $11,000, Value of
Personal Estate $2,000, b. MA, 21; Emily M., 44, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Sanderson, Mary C.
[mother-in-law], 67, F., W., No Occupation, b, MA.
1880: Kidder, William A., W., M., æ 57, Married, R.[ail] R.[oad] Clerk, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emily
M., W., F., 54, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sanderson, Mary C., W., F., 75,
Mother-in-Law, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.
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Wiliam married Emily M. SANDERSON on 6 Apr 1845 in Arlington, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Emily
was born in Jan 1826 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7712 F i. Emily Maria KIDDER was born on 19 Jul 1846 in Lexington, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

5178.  Sarah Russell KIDDER (Sally DELANO 2933, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Feb 1824 and died in
1901 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

Sarah married Samuel D. CURTIS on 9 Dec 1841 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was
born circa 1820 in MA.

• Given name: Cushing says Lemuel.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Ship carpenter/shipwrightship builder.

• Census: 1850: Samuel Curtis, æ 29, M., Ship Carpenter, b. MA; Sarah, 24, F., b. MA; William, 7, M.,
b. MA, attended School.
1860: Sam. Curtis, æ 45 [sic], M., Shipwright, value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Sarah, 35, F., b.
MA, Eliza, 7, F., b. MA, attended School; Jas. Delano, 46, M., Caulker, b. MA; Rachel Oule, 50, F.,
Serv't, b. Mittenberg.
1870: Curtis, Samuel D., æ 49, M., W., Ship Builder, b. MA, Can't read or write [sic], 21; Sarah R., 45,
F., W., Keeping House, b, MA, can't read or write [sic]; Lillie S., 17, F., W., at Home, b. MA, can't read
or write [sic].
1880: Curtis, Samuel D., W., M., æ 60, Married, Boat Builder, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah R., W., F.,
56, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
7713 M i. William CURTIS was born circa 1843 in MA.

7714 F ii. Asubia A. CURTIS was born on 6 Sep 1844 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

7715 F iii. Eliza CURTIS was born circa 1853 in MA.

7716 F iv. Lillie S. CURTIS was born circa 1853 in MA.

5181.  Charles Delano KIDDER (Sally DELANO 2933, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Aug 1831.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Clerk.
1880: Salesman.

• Census: 1860: Charles D. Kidder, æ 29, M., Clerk, b. MA; Alles [sic], 30, F., b. Ireland; Mary, 5, F., b.
NY; Chas. F., 2, M., b. NY; Eliza Thompson, 16, F., Servant, b. NY; [other families living in same
house].
1870: Kidder, Charles, æ 38, M., W., Clerk in Store, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. MA, can't read
[sic], can't write [sic], 21; Alice, 38, F., W., Keeping House, b. Ireland, can't read,[sic], can't write [sic];
Mary S., 15, F., W., goes to School, b. NY, mother foreign born, attended School, can't read [sic], can't
write [sic]; Charles F., 12, M., W., goes to School, b. NY, mother foreign born, attended School, can't
read [sic], can't write [sic]; Emily M., 8, F., W., goes to School, b. NY, mother foreign born, attended
School, can't read [sic], can't write [sic]. [enumerator obviously misread the read and write column: he
had a 1 year old as reading and writing].
1880: Kider [sic], Charles D., W., M., æ 48, Married, Sails [sic] Man, b. MA, parents b. MA; Allice
[sic], W., F., 50, Wife, married, Keeps House, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland; Mary E., W., F., 25,
Daughter, Single, Sails [sic] Lady, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland; Charles F., W., M., 21, Son,
Single, Ornmenter [sic], b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland; Emily, W., F., 18, Daughter, Single,
Dress Maker, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland; Pitney, William, W., M., 55, Boarder, Single,
Ticket Agent, b. NY, parents b. NY.
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Charles married Alice O'DONNELL in New York City, NY. Alice was born circa 1830 in Ireland.

Children from this marriage were:
7717 F i. Mary E. KIDDER was born circa 1855 in NY.

• Occupation: 1880: Sales lady.

7718 M ii. Charles F. KIDDER was born circa 1858 in NY.

• Occupation: 1880: Ornamenter.

7719 F iii. Emily M. KIDDER was born circa 1862 in NY.

• Occupation: 1880: Dressmaker.

5184.  Walter Everett KIDDER (Sally DELANO 2933, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Feb 1839.

• Occupation: 1870: Importer of teas.
1880: Salesman.

• Census: 1870: Kidder, Walter, æ 34, M., W., Importer of Teas, Value of Personal Property $2,000, b.
MA, 21; Sarah A., 26, F., W., Keeping House, b. NY.
1880: Kidder, Walter, W., M., æ 39, Married, Salesman, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah A., W., F., 25,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, B. NY, parents b. NY; Emma, W., F., 8, Daughter, Single, at School,
attended School, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. NY; Martha E., W., F., 5, Daughter, Single, b. NY,
father b. MA, mother b. NY; Geo. F., W., M., 2, Son, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b.
NY.Brown, Sarah L., W., F., 41, [mother-in-law], Widow, Noarder, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. NY.
 

Walter married Unidentified UNKNOWN before 25 Aug 1869.

Walter next married Sarah A. BROWN, daughter of Charles BROWN and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 25 Aug
1869 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa 1847 in New York, NY.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Aug 1844.

• Census: 1900: Kidder, Sarah A., Head, W., F., b. Aug 1844, [illegible], Married 28 yrs, bore 3 children,
3 survive, b. NY, father b. England, mother b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;
Martheta, Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1875, 24, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. NY, Trust Co.
Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English; George F., Son, M., W., b. Nov 1878, 22, Single, b. NY, father b.
MA, mother b. NY, Hardware Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
7720 F i. Emma KIDDER was born circa 1872 in NY.

7721 F ii. Martha E. KIDDER was born in Dec 1875 in NY.

• Occupation: 1900: Clerk in trust company.

7722 M iii. George F. KIDDER was born in Nov 1878 in NY.

• Occupation: 1900: Clerk in hardware store.

5188.  Edwin Augustus WHITE  (Nancy DELANO 2934, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 

426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born on 8 Feb 1820 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, died on 28 May 1900 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 80, and was buried in Woodlawn Cemetery, Everett, Massachusetts.
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• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 3 mos. 20 days  Married.

• Occupation: 1853-1870: Machinist.
 

• Census: 1860: Edwin A. White, æ 28, M., Machinist, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Jenny,
24, F., b. MA; George, 7, M., b. MA, attended School.
1870: White, Edwin A., æ 35, M., W., Machinist, Value of Real Estate $3,500, Value of personal
Estate $500, b. MA, 231; Jane, 30, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; George O., 17, M., W., no
occupation, b. MA; William, 9, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Not located.
1900: White, Edwin A., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1829, æ 71, Married 48 yrs., b. MA, father b. NH,
mother b. MA, owns Mortgage Free Home; Jarah J., Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1835, 64, married 48 yrs., bore
2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. Nofa Scotia, Canada; George O., Son, W.,
M., b. may 1853, 47, Divorced, b. MA, parents b. MA, officer in Suffolk Co. Jail; William E., Son, b.
Aug 1860, 39, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Book Keeper; Carrie E., Wife, W., F., b. Mar
1862, 38, Married 14 yrs, bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Edwin married Sarah Jane H. WILSON, daughter of William WILSON and Unknown, on 23 Aug 1852 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born in Jul 1835 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: In the various Census from 1860, 1870, 1900, and 1910 respectively record her given
name as Jennie, Jane, and Sarah J. (both 1900 & 1910). In the MA VR recordings of the birth of her
children George Otis (1853) and William (  ), she appears as Sarah J.  In the MA VR recordings of the
marriage of her son George Otis (1877 and 1908) she appears as Sarah J. and Sarah J. Wilson
respectively.

• Census: 1910: White, Sarah J., Head, F. W., æ 74, Widow, bore 1 [sic] child, 1 [sic] survives, b. MA,
father b. England, mother b. England [sic], speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home;
William E., Son, M., W., 49, Married 23 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Office Book
Keeper, reads, writes; Carrie E., Daughter-in-Law, F., W., 47, Married 23 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
7723 M i. George Otis WHITE was born on 3 May 1853 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Machinist. [N.B. This Census info may be for a different George
White.SBCWJR]
1900: Suffolk Co. jail officer.
1910: Court officer, court house.

• Census: 1880: White, Geo[rge], W., M., æ 27, Husband, married, Machinist, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother  b. ME [sic]; Sarah, W., F., 22, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Grace, W., F., 1., Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA. [N.B.
The info quoted here may be for a different George and Sarah White. The MA VR do not
record the birth of Grace and thus the parents can not be identified as the same George and
Sarah White of the subject family nor has a marriage for this particular Grace White been
found in the MA VR to confirm the parents.]
1900: Enumerated as being divorced and living with parents Edwin A. and Sarah J. White,
q.v.
1910: White, George O., Head, æ 56, Married (2nd)[?] 5 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Court Officer in Court House, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home;
Hannah, Wife, F., W., 55, Married (1st)[sic] 5 yrs., bore 0 children, b. Canada, parents b.
Canada, reads, writes.
1920: White, George O., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 66, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,  Municipal Court Officer; Anna A., F., W.,
65, Married, Immigrated 1887, Naturalized, reads, writes, b. New Brunswick Canada,
parents b. New Brunswick Canada, speaks English.
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1930: [Living in Melrose City, Middlesex Co., MA, with family of step daughter Della B.
Clarke Wellington (Mrs. Grover Cleveland), daughter of George's 2nd wife Hannah A.
Fox.]  White, George O., Step-Father [of Grover's wife Della B.], M., W., æ 76, Widower,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no occupation.
 

George married Sarah E. BERRY, daughter of William H. BERRY and Grace
TRAVERSE, on 21 Nov 1877 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in
divorce. Sarah was born on 26 Dec 1856 in Salem, Essex Co., Massachusetts, died on 22 Mar
1906 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 49, and was buried in Old Cemetery,
Dorchester, Suffolk Co. MA.

• Age at Death: 47 yrs. 2 mos. 27 days.  [Other than the month, it does not compute to match
actual date of birth.SBCWJR] Divorced. Husband George O. White.

George next married Unidentified UNKNOWN on an unknown date.

George next married Hannah A. FOX, daughter of William FOX and Hannah
FAULKNER, on 3 Jan 1905 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born circa
1855 in St. John, New Brunswick, Canada.

7724 M ii. William E. WHITE was born in Aug 1860 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900-1920: Book keeper.
1930: none

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Carrie E. at home of his parents  Edwin A. and Sarah
J. White, qv.
1910: Enumerated with wife Carrie E. at home of widowed mother Sarah J. White, q.v.
1920: White, William E., Head, Own Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 59, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Carrie E., Wife, F., W., 57, Married, reads,
writes, b. ME, father b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Chapman, Eliza, Mother-in-
Law, F., W., 83, Widow, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.
1930: White, William E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $12,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ
69, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carrie E., Wife, F., W., 68,
Married at 24, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

William married Carrie E. CHAMPMAN, daughter of Unknown and Eliza UNKNOWN, 
in 1886 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Carrie was born in Mar 1862 in ME.

5191.  Charles Edward EVERETT  (Judith DELANO 2935, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jun 1828 in Dover,
Strafford Co., New Hampshire and died after 12 Jun 1880 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

• Occupation: 1850: Carriage maker.
1860-1870: Carriage painter.
1880: Painter.
 

• Census: 1860: Enumerated with his wife and children as living with his mother-in-law Abigail Palmer,
q.v.
1870: Everett, Charles, æ 42, M., W., Carriage Painter, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. NH, 21;
Abbie, 35, F., W., Keeping House, b. NH; Alice, 15, F., W., attending School, b. NH, attended School;
Helen, 13, F., W., attending School, b. NH, attended School; John, 16, M., W., attending School, b. NH,
attended School; Mary H., 7, F., W., attending School, b. NH, attended School.
1880: Everett, Charles E., W., M., æ 52, Married, Painter, b. NH, parents b. MA; Abigail, W., F., 47,
Wife, Married, Keeps House, b. NH, parents b. NH; Alice E., W., F., 24, Daughter, Single, Milliner
shop, b. NH, parents b. NH; Mary C., W., F., 17, Daughter, Single, School, attended School, b. NH,
parents b. NH; Judith, W., F., 76, Mother, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA; Kinghorn, William, W., M.,
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40, Boarder, Married, Works in Printery, b. England, parents b. England; Gailie, William, W., M., 30,
Boarder, Single, Works in Printery, b. England, parents b. England.

• Date of Death: Cushing says 25 Apr 1872.

Charles married Abigail/Abbie Marie PALMER,  daughter of Unidentified PALMER and Abigail
UNKNOWN, on 12 Apr 1852. Abigail/Abbie was born in Dec 1833 in NH.

• Residence: 1900: Enumerated at home of son John and his wife Jennie R. Everett as a 66 year old
widow, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
7725 F i. Alice E. EVERETT was born circa 1856 in NH.

• Occupation: 1880: Milliner shop.

7726 F ii. Helen EVERETT was born circa 1857 in NH.

7727 M iii. Walter EVERETT was christened circa 1858 in NH.

+ 7728 M iv. John EVERETT was born circa Mar 1860 in NH.

7729 F v. Mary C. EVERETT was born circa 1863 in NH.

• Middle initial: 1870 Census says "H."

5192.  Elizabeth Ann EVERETT (Judith DELANO 2935, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 23 May 1830 in Dover,
Strafford Co., New Hampshire and died on 26 Jan 1872 at age 41.

Elizabeth married Thomas L. SMITH, son of Unknown and Sarah UNKNOWN,. Thomas was born circa
1821 in NH.

• Occupation: 1850: Apothecary.
1860: Cashier.
1870: Apothecary.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as a 29 year old apothecary living in mother's home with his siblings.
1860: Smith, Thomas L., æ 39, M., Cashier, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. NH; Elizabeth A., 29,
F., b. NH; George W., 4, M., b. NH; Eveline, 2, F., b. NH; Mary Eaton, 35, F., b. NH; Mary J.
Fitzgerald, 15, F., Servant, b. NH.
1870: Smith, Thomas L., æ 49, M., W., Apothecary, Value of Personal Estate $3,000, b. NH, 21;
Elizabeth, 40, F., W., Keeping House, b. NH;George W., 14, M., W., attending School, b. NH, attended
School; Edgar, 11, M., W., attending School, b. NH, attended School; Elizabeth, 6, F., W., attending
School, b. NH, attended School; Stackpole, Annie, 19, F., W., Without Occupation, Value of Personal
Estate $8,000, b. NH.
 
 

Children from this marriage were:
7730 M i. George W. SMITH was born circa 1856 in NH.

7731 F ii. Eveline/Eveylin SMITH  was born circa 1858 in NH.

7732 M iii. Edgar SMITH was born circa 1858 in NH.

7733 F iv. Elizabeth/Lizzie B. SMITH was born circa 1864 in NH.

5193.  Walter EVERETT (Judith DELANO 2935, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Sep 1832 in Dover,
Strafford Co., New Hampshire.
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• Place of Birth: The MA VR for the marriage of Walter and Caroline Ordway says that he was born in
Charlestown, MA, however the MA VR for daughter Ellen L. Everett's birth says he was born in Dover,
NH.

• Occupation: 1863: Salesman.
1869: Hardware.
1870: Saddler.
 

• Census: 1870: Everett, Walter, æ 36, M., W., Saddler, value of Real Estate $1,500, b. NH, 21; Caroline
A., 31, F., W., Keeping Housem b. NH; faroline F., 5, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Ellen L., 1, F., W., b.
MA; Linskey, Bridget, 23, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Irelnd, parents foreign born; Hart, Agnes, 18,
F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Ireland, parents foreigh born.

Walter married Caroline Frances ORDWAY, daughter of Warren ORDWAY and Caroline A. FOOTE, 
on 3 Sep 1863 in Bradford, Essex Co., Massachusetts. Caroline was born circa 9 Dec 1838 in Bradford, Essex
Co., Massachusetts, died on 30 Oct 1901 in Haverhill, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 62, and was buried in
Haverhill, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs 10 mos. 21 days.  Divorced. Wife of Walter.

Children from this marriage were:
7734 F i. Caroline/Carrie Foote EVERETT  was born circa 1865 in MA.

Caroline/Carrie married someone prob. 1888 in Bradford, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

7735 F ii. Ellen L. EVERETT was born on 16 Nov 1869 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Ellen married someone prob. 1895 in Bradford, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

5194.  Clarendon Adams EVERETT (Judith DELANO 2935, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah
HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born on 21 Feb 1835 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire and died on 28 Nov 1883 in
Portsmouth, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire at age 48.

• Occupation: 1860: Printer.

• Census: 1860: [Living at home of Calvin P. Kingsley] Clarendon Everett, æ 25, M., Carriage Maker, b.
NH, Married in Census year; Josephine, 19, F., b. NH, Married in Census year.
1870-1880: Does not appear in the indexes of these Census although he is supposed to have died in
1883 and his wife Josephine is recorded as "Married" in 1880, q.v. Having been discharged from the
Union Army with a disability, perhaps he was hospitalized.

• Civil War Service: 1862-1865. Enlisted in the Union Army at age 26 on 8 Aug 1862 as 1st Sergeant in
the 11th Regiment, New Hampshire Infantry. Assigned to Company K. Received a disability discharge
on 5 Mar 1863 at New Port News, VA. He reenlisted on 10 Dec 1863 and discharged on 17 Nov 1865
in Boston, MA.

Clarendon married Mary Josephine CLARK between 1 Jan 1860 and 21 Jun 1860 in Dover, Strafford Co.,
New Hampshire. Mary was born circa 1841 in NH.

• Census: 1870: [Living with family of Charles E. and Susan Bacon] Everett, Josephine, æ 28, F., W., b.
NH; Carrie, 4, F., W., b. NH.
1880: Everett, josephine M., W., F., æ 38, Married, Keeping House, b. NH, parents b. NH; Horace D.,
W., M., 19, Son, Single, Printer in Newspaper Office, b. NH, parents b. NH; Theodore L., W., M., 18,
Son, Single, Printer in Newspaper Office, b. NH, parents b. NH; Carrie O., W., F., 15, Daughter, Single
at School, b. NH, parfents b. NH; Kilborn, Catherine, W., F., 46, Aunt, Widow, House Keeoer, b. NH,
parents b. NH.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 7736 M i. Horace Delano EVERETT was born in Jun 1860 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

+ 7737 M ii. Theodore EVERETT was born circa 1862 in NH.

7738 F iii. Carrie EVERETT was born circa 1866 in NH.

5195.  Helen Frances/Fanny EVERETT  (Judith DELANO 2935, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426,
Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Mar 1838
in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire and died prob. bet. 16 Jan 1920 and 9 Apr 1920 at age 81.

• Census: 1880: Perkins, Helen E., W., F., æ 42, Widow, Keeping House, b. NH, father b. VT, mother b.
MA; Georgia, W., F., 12, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. NY, father b. NH, parents b. NH; James
C. E., W., M., 10, Son, Single, attended School, b. NY, parents b. NH; Edward, W., M., 40, Brother,
Single, at Home, b. NH, father b. VT, mother b. MA; Kenney, Bridget, W., F., 40, Servant, Single,
Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland.
 
N.B. The 1880 Census indicates by ditto mark that Edward has a surname of Perkins, Helen's married
surname. The age of 40 indicates his birth in circa 1840. The places of birth for Edward and his parents
are the same as those of Helen, but Helen's brother Charles Edward Everett is supposed to have been
born in 1828 and died 8 years earlier than the 1880 Census in 1872.
 
1900-1920: Enumerated as the widow Gay living with daughter Georgia and son-in-law Paul H.
Fairchild, q.v.

Helen married James P. PERKINS circa 1856. James was born circa 1824 in NH and died between Aug 1870
and 12 Jun 1880.

• Occupation: 1870: Retired machinist.

• Census: 1860: Not located.
1870: Perkins, Jos. P., æ 46, M., W., Retd. M<a>ch[inis]t [?], Value of Real Estate $12,500, Value of
Personal Estate $10,000, b. NH, 21; Helen E., 32, F., W., house Keeper, b. NH, Flora, 14, F., W., b.
NY, attended School; Georgia, 3, F., W., b. NY; Jos. P., 8/12, b. NY, b. Nov [1869]; Roach, Mary, 27,
F., W., Servant, b. Ireland, parent foreign born, can't write; Grady, Margaret, 20, F., W., Servant, b.
Ireland, parents foreign born, can't read or write.

Children from this marriage were:
7739 F i. Flora PERKINS was born circa 1856 in NY.

+ 7740 F ii. Georgia PERKINS was born in Nov 1867 in NY.

7741 M iii. James P. PERKINS Jr. was born circa Dec 1869 in NY.

• Middle initial: The 1880 Census says "C. E."

Helen next married John T. GAY between 12 Jun 1880 and 11 Jun 1900. John died by 11 Jun 1900.

5201.  James Kendall DELANO (James DELANO 2937, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Nov 1840 in NY.

• Date  of Birth: 1900 Census says Jun 1840.

• Occupation: 1860: Steward.
1900: Hotel clerk.
1910: Office clerk.

• Census: 1900: Delano, James K., W., M., b. Jun 1840, æ 60, Married 13 yrs., b. NY, parents b. NY,
Hotel Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Louise, Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1865, 65, Married
13 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. KY, parents b. KY, reads, writes, speaks English; James K. Jr., W.,
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M., b. Oct 1887, 12, Single, b. IL, father by NY, mother b. KY, [at] School, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Delano, James K., Head, M., W., æ 68, Married 22 yrs., b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. MA,
speaks English, Office Clerk, reads, writes, Rents Home; Louise, Wife, F., W., 44 [sic], Married 22 yrs,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. KY, parents b. KY, speaks English, reads, writes.

James married Louise POTTENGER, daughter of Unidentified POTTENGER and Unidentified
UNKNOWN, in Jan 1887. Louise was born in Apr 1865 in KY.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7742 M i. James K. DELANO Jr. was born in Oct 1887 in IL.

5202.  Emma DELANO (James DELANO 2937, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Apr 1844.

• Residence: Buffalo, Erie Co., NY.

Emma married Ansel W. WOOD.

The child from this marriage was:
7743 M i. James D. WOOD was born circa 1859 in NY.

• Occupation: 1880: Law student.

• Residence: 1880: Enumerated in 1880 Census as living with widowed grandmother
Emeline Delano, q.v.

Emma next married Louis P. BEYER in 1871.

5204.  Edward K. DELANO (James DELANO 2937, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jul 1850.

• Residence: Buffalo, Erie Co., NY

Edward married Christine BROWN in 1871.

The child from this marriage was:
7744 M i. Edward K. DELANO Jr. was born circa 1873 in NY.

• Residence: 1880: Living with grandmother Emeline Delano, q.v.

5212.  Fanny/Fannie Gray WHITMORE  (Lydia N. HOWLAND 2951, Calvin HOWLAND 1339, Isaac
HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 

1) was born circa 16 Aug 1846 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Nov 1893 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

• Age at Death: 47 yrs. 3 mos. 3 days. Married  "Wife of Ellis"

Fanny/Fannie married Ellis WHITING Jr., son of Ellis WHITING, and Hannah UNKNOWN, on 28 Sep
1865 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ellis was born circa 1843 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 16 Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1865: Mariner.
1870-1880: Stage driver.
1900: Stage and express.
1910: illegible.

• Census: 1870: Whiting, Ellis Jr., æ 27, M., W., Stage Driver, value of Personal Estate $800, b. MA, 21;
Fannie G., 23, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Russell E., 3, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
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1880: Whiting, Ellis Jr., æ 37, married, Stage Driver, b. MA, parents b. MA; Fannie, W., F., 33, Wife,
married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Russell E., W., M., 13, Son, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Henry H., W., M., 6, Son, Single, at School, attended School,
b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: [Living with at the home of his sister and brother-in-law Marcia A. and Robert Swift] Whiting,
Ellis, Brother-in-Law, W., M., b. Mar 1840, æ 60 [sic], Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, Stage &
Express, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Whiting, Ellis, Head, M., W., æ 67, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; illegible,
reads, writes, Rents Home.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7745 M i. Russell E. WHITING was born in Feb 1867 in MA.

7746 M ii. Henry H. WHITING was born circa 1874 in MA.

• Occupation: 1897: Laborer.

Henry married Bridget D. FLAHERTY, daughter of Edward FLAHERTY and Mary
WELCH, on 15 Sep 1897 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Bridget was born
circa 1872 in Ireland.

• Occupation: 1897: Cook.

5213.  Frederick H. WHITMORE  (Lydia N. HOWLAND 2951, Calvin HOWLAND 1339, Isaac HOWLAND 434,
Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1849 in
MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Laster/works in machine shop.
1900: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1880: Whitmore, Frederick H., W., M., æ 30, Married, Works in Machine Shop, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Fannie, W., F., 32, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank J., W.,
M., 7, Son, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eva M., W., F., 5, Daughter, Single,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Bertha H., W., M. [sic], 3, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Alice B., W., F., 1, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Bradley, Jane, W., F., 70, Mother-in-
Law, Widow, at Home, b. MA, b. Scotland, parents b. Scotland; Minnie C., W., F., 28, Sister-in-Law,
Single, Dress Maker, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. Scotland.
1900: Whitmore, Frederick H., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1849, æ 50, Married 29 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Fanny, Wife, W., M., b. Dec 1847, 52,
Married 29 yrs., bore 5 children 5 survive, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. Scotland, reads, writes,
speaks English; Frank J., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1873, 27, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Laborer, reads,
writes, speaks English; Eva, daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1874, 26, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Dressmaking, reads, writes, speaks English; Frederick, Son, W., M., b. Jul 1880, 19, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Gardner, reads, writes, speaks English; lewis B., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1882, 17, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English; Henry G., Son, W., M., b. Oct 1887, 12,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes speaks English; Lydia H., Mother, W., F., b.
Aug, 1826, 73, Widow, bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

Frederick married Sarah S./Fannie BRADLEY, daughter of John BRADLEY and Jane UNKNOWN, on
13 Sep 1870 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 9 Dec 1848 in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: The 1900 Census and Plymouth VR say 1847 where as the MA VR includes the birth
very clearly on the 1848-49 page.

• Middle initial: MA VR of marriage for son Frank I. Whitmore say "A".

• Census: 1930: Whitmore, Sarah F., Head, rents Home at $16/mo., F. W., æ 82, Widow, Married at 22,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Scotland, speaks English; Frederick, Son, M., W., 49, Single, reads &



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

965 Produced by Legacy

writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, gasoline Station Salesman, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
7747 M i. Unnamed WHITMORE was born on 28 Sep 1870 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 7748 M ii. Frank I. WHITMORE was born in Jun 1872 in MA.

7749 F iii. Eva Miller WHITMORE  was born on 16 Jan 1874 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Dressmaker.

Eva married someone in 1900 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7750 F iv. Mable WHITMORE  was born on 1 Oct 1876 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7751 F v. Bertha H. WHITMORE was born circa 1877 in MA.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as single and living with sister Alice B . at Alice B.'s in-laws
Henry H. and Abbie G. Cole. See Harrison G. Cole Census.

+ 7752 F vi. Alice B. WHITMORE was born on 10 Oct 1878 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

7753 M vii. Frederick WHITMORE was born on 15 Jul 1880 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1900: Gardner.
1930: Gasoline station salesman.

• Residence: 1930: Enumerated in census as single and living with mother Sarah F.
Whitmore, q.v.

7754 M viii. Louis Baker WHITMORE was born on 4 Jul 1882 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Sep 1971 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
89. He never married and had no children.

• Physical Description: Apr 1942: White, 5' 10", 182 lbs, blue eyes, gray hair, ruddy
complection.

• Occupation: 1900: Clerk.
1920-1930: Hat salesman.

• Census: 1910: Whitmore, Louis B., Lodger, M., W., æ 27, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Hat Salesman, reads, writes.
1920: Not located
1930: Whitmore, Louis B., Lodger, M., W., æ 47, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Men's Hat Salesman, WW I Vet.
1942: Puritan Mills, Plymouth, MA.

• Military Service: 27 Apr 1942. Registered for the draft at Local Board #124, Plymouth,
MA.

+ 7755 M ix. Henry G. WHITMORE was born on 18 Oct 1887 in MA and died on 1 Apr 1984 in
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 96.

5224.  Pamelia MORTON  (Lewis MORTON 2959, Pamelia HOWLAND 1341, Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1820.

Pamelia married George H. HOLMES, son of Barsillai HOLMES  and Ruth CUSHMAN, on 18 Aug 1844
in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. George was born circa 19 Jul 1819 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 21 Nov 1882 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63.
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• Occupation: 1844-1882: Mariner/seaman.
1850: Farmer.
 

• Census: 1850: George H. Holmes, æ 29, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $600, b. MA; Pamelia, 20,
F., b. MA; Mary C., 4, F., b. MA; Catherine G., 1, F., b. MA.
1860: George H. Holmes; æ 40, M., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of Personal Estate $150,
b. MA; Pamelia, 39, F., b. MA; Mary C., 14, F., b. MA, attended School; Kate G., 10, F., b. MA,
attended School.
1870: Holmes, George H., æ 50, M., W., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal
Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Pamelia, 49, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Pierce, George F. [son-in-law],
25, M., W., Mariner, b. MA, Married Dec. [1869], 21; Kate G. [daughter], 20, F., W., b. MA, Married
Dec [1869].
1880: Holmes, George H., W., M., æ 60, Married, Sailor, b. MA; Pamelia, W., F., 59, Wife, Married,
Keeping House, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 4 mos. 2 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
7756 F i. Mary C. HOLMES was born circa 1846.

7757 F ii. Catherine/Kate G. HOLMES was born circa 9 Nov 1849 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Jun 1872 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 22.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. 6 mos. 24 days.  Married.

Catherine/Kate married George F. PIERCE, son of Abner PIERCE and Mary
UNKNOWN, on 4 Dec 1869 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. George was born
circa 1844 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870-1874: Mariner.
1884: Iron worker.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with wife as living with in-laws George H. and Pamelia
Holmes, q.v.
1880: Pierce, George, W., M., æ 35, Married, Traveling Salesman, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Susan, W., F., 30, Wife, married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hathaway,
Laura, W., F., 19, sister-in-law, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at marriage: MA VR of his marriage to Kate G. Holmes says 35.

5230.  Anna/Annie L. CHANDLER (Nathaniel L. CHANDLER Jr. 2967, Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland
SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born on 16 Mar 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Listed in 1860 Federal Census as "no name."

Anna/Annie married Henry O. SIMMONS, son of George SIMMONS  and Eliza O. UNKNOWN, on 20
May 1881 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born circa 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1881: Mechanic/carpenter.
1890: Express driver.
1900: Hostler.
1910: Livery stable foreman.
1920: Shoe factory shipper [?].
1930: Shoe worker in shoe factory.

• Census: 1900: Simmons, Henry O., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1856, æ 44, Married 19 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Hostler, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Anna, Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1860, 40,
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Married 19 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Rena,
Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1891 [sic], 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, speaks English; Eillen
[sic], Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1898, 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English. [An Elizabeth
Williams and daughter Lillian Richardson and grandson George T. also living on property.]
1910: Simmons, Henry O., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 29 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Livery Stable Foreman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Anna L., Wife, F., W., 50, Married 29 yrs.,
bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Rena O., Daughter, F.,
W., 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Paper Box Factory machinery Operator, reads,
writes; Eileen S., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School. [An Elsie P. Grant, 60, and son Harry L., 22, living on property.]
1920: Simmons, Henry O., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 63, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Shipper [?]; Anna L., Wife, F.,W., 59, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Peterson, Effie M., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 64, Widow, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Simmons, Sarah E.[ileen], Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Office Helper.
1930: Simmons, Henry O., Head, Rents Home at $15/mo., M., W., æ 72, Married, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, She Worker in Shoe Factory, non-Vet; Anna L., Wife, F., W., 70,
Married, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Peterson, Effa M., Sister-in-Law, F.,
W., 74, Widow, married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Work
laundress; Simmons, George, Brother, M., W., 79, Widower, married at 34, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Retired Carpenter.

Children from this marriage were:
7758 U i. Unidentified SIMMONS  was born before 6 Jun 1900 and died before 6 Jun 1900.

7759 F ii. Rena Otis SIMMONS was born on 16 Jul 1890 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Paper box factory machine operator.

7760 F iii. Sarah Eileen SIMMONS  was born in 1897 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Shoe factory office helper.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Aug 1898.

5232.  Mary E. CHANDLER (Emmons A. CHANDLER 2968, Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 449,
Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Jul 1858 in MA,
died on 9 Nov 1945 at age 87, and was buried in Lot 55 No. 9 Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1880-1881: School teacher.

• Census: 1930: Baker, Mary A.[sic], Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 70,
Widow, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mary A., Daughter,
F.,W., 38, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Mann,
Howard A., Nephew, M., W., 23, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Rubber
Mill Foreman.

Mary married Leonard C. BAKER Jr., son of Leonard Corning BAKER and Abigail/Abbie
MAGOUN, on 11 Sep 1881 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Leonard was born in May 1852 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 20 Aug 1923 at age 71, and was buried in Lot 55 No. 10
Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1881-1892: Merchant.
1900: [illegible word] of signals.
1910: Overseer [?].
1920: Drugstore salesman.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Mary E. and two children at home of in-laws Emmons A. and
Mary S. Chandler, q.v.
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1910: Enumerated with wife Mary E. and daughter Mary A. at home of widowed mother-in-law Mary
E. Simmons Chandler, q.v.
1920: Baker, Leonard C., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 67, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Drug Store Salesman; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 61, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; M.[ary] Abbie, Daughter, F., W., 27, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Mann. Howard A., Nephew [son
of ], M., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
7761 M i. Leonard A. BAKER was born in Dec 1881 in MA.

7762 F ii. May/Mary Abby BAKER  was born on 8 Apr 1892 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920-1930: Public school teacher.

May/Mary married Abe PECKHAM after 1845.

5233.  Addie B. CHANDLER (Emmons A. CHANDLER 2968, Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland
SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 
1) was born on 3 May 1865 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died in 31 Mar 1911, and was buried in Lot.
55, No. 7 Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

Addie married Alonzo Wentworth MANN, son of George MANN and Lucy J. BATES, on 21 Jul 1894 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Alonzo was born on 24 Jan 1869 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1894: Butcher.
1900: Teamster.
1910-1920: State Farm meat cutter.
1930: State Farm market meat man.

• Census: 1900: Mann, Alonzo, Head, W., M., b. Jan 1869, æ 31, Married 6 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Teamster, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Addie V.[sic], Wife, W., F., b. May 1867, 33,
Married 6 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Harold
W., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1894, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School.
1910: Mann, Alonzo W., Head, M., W., æ 41, Married 16 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
State Farm Meat Cutter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Addie B., Wife, F., W., 43, Married 16 yrs., bore 2
children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Harold W., Son, M., W., 15,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Howard A., Son, M., W.,
4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA. [James C. and Margaret Clark enumerated at same address.]
1920: Mann. Alonzo W., Lodger [at State Farm], W., M., æ 50, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
US, mother b. MA, speaks English, [State Farm] Meat Cutter; Lillie, Lodger, F., W., 46, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, [State Farm] Ass[istan]t Cook.
1930: Mann, Alonzo W., M., W., æ 61, Married [1st] at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, [State Farm] Market Meat Man; Lillie, F., W., 56, Married [1st] at 21, reads & writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, [State Farm] Officers Kitchen Cook.

Children from this marriage were:
7763 M i. Harold Wentworth MANN  was born on 3 Nov 1894 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died in Apr 1968 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, slender build, brown eyes, yellow hair.
1942: White, 6' 1", 180 lbs, hazel eyes, blonde hair, ruddy complexion, scar on left side.

• Occupation: 1917-1947: Drug store pharmacist.

• Census: 1920: Mann, Harold W., Boarder, M., W., æ 25, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Drug Store Pharmacist.
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1930: Mann, Harold, Head, Rents Home at $14/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 35, Married at
31, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Drug Store Pharmacist,
WW I Vet; Dorothy, Wife, F., W., 24, married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. ME,
speaks English.

• WW I  Service: Draft registration.

Harold married Dorothy UNKNOWN circa 1927. Dorothy was born circa 1906 in MA.

7764 M ii. Howard Allen MANN was born on 29 Aug 1906 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 20 Apr 1985 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Occupation: 1930: Foreman at rubber mill.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated at home of uncle Leonard and aunt Mary E. Baker, q.v.
1930: Enumerated at home of widowed aunt Mary E. Baker, q.v.

5234.  Rosa Avery CHANDLER (Horatio CHANDLER 2970, Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 449,
Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Sep 1875 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Rosa married Edward S. O'NEIL, son of James Patrick O'NEIL and Charlotte Anne TATE, in 1900 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born in Oct 1872 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1910: Not located.
1920: Teamster.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife [to be?] Rosa A. at home of in-laws Horatio and Rosa S.
Chandler, q.v.
1910: Not located.
1920: O'Niel, Edward L., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 47, Married, Immigrated 1888,
Naturalized 1898, freads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, General Teaming [?]
Teamster; Rosa A., Wife, F., W., 44, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT,
speaks English; Horatio C., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
7765 M i. Horatio C. O'NEIL was born on 1 Feb 1909 in MA and died on 9 Dec 1979 in Duxbury,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

5235.  Mabel M. CHANDLER (Horatio CHANDLER 2970, Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland
SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 
1) was born on 18 Oct 1877 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Mar 1966 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 88.

• Occupation: 1898: Dressmaker.
1930: Cranberry farmer.

• Census: 1930: Nickerson, Mabel M., Head, Owns Home, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 52, Widow, Married at
21, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English, Cranberry Farmer; Esther L.
Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA,
speaks English, Woolen Mill Secretary.

Mabel married Charles E. L. NICKERSON, son of Stephen C. NICKERSON and Martha A.
UNKNOWN, on 15 Dec 1898 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 1876 in
Barrington, Nova Scotia, Canada and died between 22 Jan 1920 and 26 Apr 1930.
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• Occupation: 1898-1910: Laborer.
1904: Farmer.
1920: Lumber teamster.

• Census: 1900: Nickerson, Charles E., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1876, æ 24, Married 1 yr., b. Nova Scotia,
Canada, parents b. Nova Scotia, Farm laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mabel M.,
Wife, W., F., b. Oct 1878, 1821, Married 1 yr., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Nickerson, Charles E., Head, M., W., æ 33, Married 12 yrs., b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Nova
Scotia, Immigrated 1882, Naturalized, speaks English,
Odd Job Laborer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Mabel M., Wife, F., W., 33, married 12 yrs.,
bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English, reads, writes; Clarence
H., Son, M., W., 9, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA; Avrey C., Son, M., W., 5, Single, b.
MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA.
1920: Nickerson, Charles E. L., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 43, Married, Immigrated
1885, Naturalized 1895, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Lumber Teamster;
Mabel M., Wife, F., W., 43, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English;
Clarence H., Son, M., W., 19, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b.
MA, speaks English; Avery C., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English; Esther L., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA,
father b. Canada, mother b. MA.
 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7766 M i. Clarence Henry NICKERSON was born on 12 Nov 1900 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 7767 M ii. Avery Chandler NICKERSON was born on 9 Jul 1904 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

7768 F iii. Esther L. NICKERSON was born circa 1912 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Woolen mill secretary.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated at home of widowed mother, Mabel M. Nickerson, q.v.

5236.  James Franklin RANDALL (Julia W. CHANDLER 2971, Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 

449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1854
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Works on shoes.
1874-1876: Shoemaker.
1880: Works in cotton mill.
1905: Laborer.

• Census: 1880: Randall, James F., W., M., æ 26, Married, Works in Cotton Mill, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Alfreda P., W., F., 28, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emma F., W., F.,
5, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Bernard F., W., M., 3, Son,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur S., W., M., 1, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

James married Alfreda P. BONNEY, daughter of Horatio W. BONNEY and Mary A. W.
UNKNOWN, on 6 Aug 1874 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Alfreda was born circa 1856 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 14 Jun 1902 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 46, and was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs. Born Pembroke, MA. Parents not listed.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 7769 F i. Emma Frances RANDALL was born on 11 Apr 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

7770 M ii. Bernard F. RANDALL was born on 5 Nov 1876 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1899: Farmer.
1900: Day laborer.

• Census: 1900: Randall, Bernard F., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1876, æ 23, married 2 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Hannah E.,
Wife, W., F., b. Oct 1860, 39, Married 2 yrs., bore 1 child [by 1st husband], 1 survives, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Taylor, Elliot C., Step-Son, W., M., b. Jan 1889, 11, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.

Bernard married Hannah E. BAILEY, daughter of Charles W. BAILEY and Maria
WILLISTON, on 3 Jan 1899 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born
circa 1861 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1920: At home washerwoman.

• Census: 1910: Not located.
1920: Randall, Hannah, Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 59, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, At Home Washerwoman; Taylor, Charles A., Son, M., W.,
35, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farm Works laborer;
Taylor, Chester E., Son, M., W., 32, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Farm Works laborer.
1920: Randall, Hannah E., Head, Rents [illegible word], F., W., æ 69, Married æ 18, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Taylor, Charles A., Son, M., W., 44,
Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Laborer [illegible word],
non-Vet.

7771 M iii. Arthur Linwood RANDALL was born circa 1879 in MA.

• Occupation: 1915: Laborer.
1920: General farm laborer.
1930: Coal hauling bus[iness].

• Census: 1920: Randall, Arthur L., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 41, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, General Farm Laborer; Nellie F.,
Wife, F., W., 26, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private
Families House Work.
1930: Randall, Arthur L., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $6,000, Owns Radio, M.,W., æ 51,
Married æ 37, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Coal Hauling Bus[iness', non-Vet;
Nellie F., Wife, F., W., 36, Married @ 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Home
Washerwoman.

Arthur married Nellie Frances PARKER, daughter of Frank PARKER and Esther M.
JACOBS, on 24 Oct 1915 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nellie was born circa
1893 in Norwell, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1915: House work.
1920: Private families housework.
1930: Home washerwoman.

James next married Maria Ann SHAW, daughter of Isaac SHAW and Ruth A, WESTCOTT, on 16 Sep
1905 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Maria was born circa 1856 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5240.  Kimball W. RANDALL (Julia W. CHANDLER 2971, Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 449,
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Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1867 in MA.

Kimball married Mary J. BURKE, daughter of Joseph BURKE and Elizabeth THURSTON, on 30 Oct
1898 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1871 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co.,
Pennsylvania.

The child from this marriage was:
7772 M i. Lewis Burke RANDALL was born on 27 Jun 1899 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5243.  Charles L. SAMPSON (Henry L. SAMPSON 2975, Gershom L. SAMPSON 1348, Howland SAMPSON 449,
Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Nov 1878 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1908: Bookkeeper.
1910-1920: Bookkeeper (cottons).
1930: Cotton accountant.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Charles L., Head, M., W., æ 31, Married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Cottons Bookkeeper, reads, writes, Rents Home; lavinia D., Wife, F., W., 25, Married 1 yr.,
bore 0 children, b. VT, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Charles L., Rents Home, M., W., æ 41, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Cotton Goods Bookkeeper; Lavinia D., Wife, F., W., 35, married, reads, writes, b. VT,
father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English; Frederick L., Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT; Henry F., Son, M., W., 2 7/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. VT; Eva L., Daughter, F., W., 9/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT.
1930: Sampson, Charles, Head, Owns Home Valued at $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 51, Married at
29, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Accountant, non-Vet; Lavinia, Wife,
F., W., 45, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. VT, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English; Frederick,
Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English, Bank
Clerk; Henry, Son, M., W., 13, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks
English; Eva, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks
English.

Charles married Lavinia D. YEAW, daughter of Charles S. YEAW and Eva E. PERRY, on 11 Nov 1908 in
Winthrop, Kennebec Co., Maine. Lavinia was born circa 1885 in Brattleboro, Windham Co., Vermont.

Children from this marriage were:
7773 M i. Frederick L. SAMPSON was born circa Jan 1911 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Bank clerk.

7774 M ii. Henry F. SAMPSON was born circa Jun 1917 in MA.

7775 F iii. Eva L. SAMPSON was born circa Apr 1919 in MA.

5262.  Delia SAMPSON (Horatio Colson SAMPSON 2984, Abel C. SAMPSON 1349, Colson SAMPSON 450,
Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1856 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as married, but without a husband, at home of parents Horatio and Sylvester
Sampson, q.v.

Delia married Unidentified KNIGHT on an unknown date. The marriage ended in divorce.

The child from this marriage was:
7776 U i. Unidentified KNIGHT died Young..

5263.  Arthur Cary/Cory SAMPSON  (Horatio Colson SAMPSON 2984, Abel C. SAMPSON 1349, Colson
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SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born on 19 Feb 1858 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1885: Carpenter.
1887: Agent.
1892: Carpenter.
1900: Lumber yard foreman.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Arthur Cory, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1856, æ 42, Married 15 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Lumber Yard Foreman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Lydia
W., Wife, W., F., b. Oct 1857, 42, Married 15 yrs, bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Miles, Son, W., M., b. Aug 1887, 12, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English;
Howard C., Son, W., M., b. Oct 1892, 7, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Marion L., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1896, 3, b. MA, parents b. MA; McDonald, Malcolm,
Boarder, W., M., b. Mar 1859, 41, Widower, b. Nova Scotia, Canada, parents b. Nova Scotia, Canada,
Cooper, reads, writes, speaks English.

Arthur married Lydia W. COLLAMORE, daughter of William COLLAMORE and Lucinda C.
UNKNOWN, on 5 Mar 1885 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born in Oct 1857 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
7777 M i. Miles SAMPSON was born on 23 Aug 1887 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Mechanical engineer & inspector.

Miles married Myra Ames BATES, daughter of George F. BATES and Minnie A.
PERRY, on 9 Nov 1910 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Myra was born on 29 May
1888 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7778 M ii. Howard Collamore SAMPSON  was born on 13 Oct 1892 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

7779 F iii. Marion Louisa SAMPSON  was born on 13 Oct 1896 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of unnamed brother.

7780 M iv. Unnamed SAMPSON was born on 13 Oct 1896 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 14 Oct 1896 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had
no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Marion Louisa Sampson, q.v.

5264.  Almira SAMPSON (Horatio Colson SAMPSON 2984, Abel C. SAMPSON 1349, Colson SAMPSON 450,
Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jan 1860.

Almira married Charles Edwin SOULE/SOULES, son of Charles SOULE/SOULES and Lucy GLASS, 
on 29 Dec 1878 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 7 Apr 1857 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1878-1880: Farmer.
 

• Census: 1880: Soule, Chas. E., W., M., æ 23, Farmer, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA; Almera, W., F.,
Married, Keeping House.

The child from this marriage was:
7781 M i. No children descovered SOULE/SOULES.
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5265.  Abel Thomas SAMPSON  (Horatio Colson SAMPSON 2984, Abel C. SAMPSON 1349, Colson SAMPSON 
450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Oct
1868 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and was buried between 2 Jan 1920 and 5 Apr 1930.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says circa 1859.

• Occupation: 1891-1899: Station agent.
1900: Station master.
1910: Odd jobs farm laborer.
1920: New Haven R.R. station master.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Abel T., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1868, æ 31, Married 9 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Station Masster, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Maud F., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1870,
30, Married 9 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, father b. Scotland, mother b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Mattie L., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1894, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School;
Emily M., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1899, 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Abel T., Head, M., W., æ 47, married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Od Jobs Farm Laborer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Maud, Wife, F., W., 40, Married 18 yrs., bore 2
children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Hattie L., Daughter, F., W.,
15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Emily M., Daughter,
F., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, attended School; Knight, Delia F., Sister, F.,
W., 44 [sic], Divorced, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Dressmaker at Home, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Abel T., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 50, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, New Haven R.R. Station Master; maud F., Wife, W., F., 49, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Emily M., Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Abel married Maud F. WILDER, daughter of Bradford WILDER and Ellen UNKNOWN, on 19 Apr
1891 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Maud was born circa 1869 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Maud F., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, F., W.,  æ 59,
Widow, Married at 21, reds & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
7782 F i. Mattie Louisa SAMPSON  was born in 1894 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7783 F ii. Emily M. SAMPSON was born on 4 Nov 1899 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5268.  Levi B. SAMPSON (Eden SAMPSON Jr. 2990, Mary SAMPSON 1356, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse
HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Oct 1849 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 15 Jan 1920 and 12 Apr 1930.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says  Medford, Middlesex Co., MA

• Occupation: 1869: Shoemaker.
1870: Farming.
1880: Rail Road Section Head.
1900-1920: Gate [railroad] tender.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Levi B., æ 20, M., W., Farming, Value of Real Estate $440, b. MA; Mary J.,
23, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Nellie M., 8/12, b. MA, Oct [1869].
1880: Sampson, Levi B., W., M., æ 31, Married, R[ail] R[oad] Section Head, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Mary J., W., F., 34, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic]; Lillie M., W., F., 11,
Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, levi B., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1849, æ 50, married 31 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Gate
[Rail Road] Tender, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mary J., Wife, W., F., b. May 1846, 54,
Married 31 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. CT, mother b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Levi B., Head, M., W., æ 60, Married 41 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
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Railroad Gate Tender, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary, Wife, F., W., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA,
father b. OH [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Levi B., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 70, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Steam Rail Road Crossing Tender; Mary J., Wife, F., W., 73, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. CT, mother b. MA, speaks English.
 

Levi married Mary J. SOULE/SOULES, daughter of William Fletcher SOULE/SOULES and Lois C.
CHURCHILL, on 2 Aug 1869 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 2 May 1846 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 12 Apr 1930.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7784 F i. Nellie/Ellen May SAMPSON  was born circa Oct 1869 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 12 Apr 1930.

5269.  Lorenzo M. SAMPSON  (Eden SAMPSON Jr. 2990, Mary SAMPSON 1356, Colson SAMPSON 
450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born in Jun 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 13 Jun 1903 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 52, and was buried in Easton Cemetery, Easton, Bristol Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1874: Shoemaker.
1876: Shoe shop foreman.
1880-1900: Laster.
 

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Lorenzo, W., M., æ 28, Married, Laster, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eliza J., W.,
F., 28, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Effie, W., F., 4, Daughter, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Lorenzo M., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1851, æ 48, Married 26 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Shoe Shop Laster, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Eliza J., Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1851, 48,
Married 26 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 51 yrs. 2 mos. Married. Son of Eden Sampson and Mary D. Chandler.

Lorenzo married Eliza J. DAVIS, daughter of Robert B. DAVIS and Mary D. UNKNOWN, circa 1852 in
Canton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Eliza was born in Jul 1851 in Canton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: In silk mill.
1910: Private family laundry work.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Eliza J., Head, F., W., æ 58, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Laundry Work, reads, writes, Owns Home; Brown Effie L.,
Daughter, F., W., 33, Married 15 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
[2 illegible words] Factory; Eva M., Granddaughter, F., W., 18, Single, b. MA, father b. NJ, mother b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7785 F i. Effie Lee SAMPSON was born on 15 Mar 1876 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5271.  Spencer Thomas SAMPSON  (Eden SAMPSON Jr. 2990, Mary SAMPSON 1356, Colson SAMPSON 450,
Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 29 May 1859
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 10 Jul 1944 at age 85.

• Occupation: 1880-1890: Laborer.
1896: Shoe treer.
1900: R[ail] r[oad] section man.
1910: Contractor teamster.
1920: Shoe factory laborer.
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1930: Road construction laborer.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Spencer, W., M., æ 22, Single, laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Thomas S., Head, W., M., b. May 1859, æ 41, Married 11 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Rail Road Section man, reads, writes, speaks English; Mary E., Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1867, 32,
Married 11 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Herbert D., Son, W., M., b. May 1890, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English; Myra E., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1894, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School;
John S., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1896, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Pittsley, Albert, Boarder, W., M.,
b. - 1862, 37, Single, b. MA, parents place of birth unknown, Shoemaker, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Spencer T., Head, M., W., æ 50, Married 21 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Contractor Teamster, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 43, Married 21 yrs,
bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Herbert D., Son, M.,
W., 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Apprentice Carpenter, reads, writes, attended
School; Myra E., Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; John S., Son, M., W., 13,  Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School.
1920: Sampson, Spencer T., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 61, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Laborer; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 52, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; John S., Son, M., W., 23, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Sole Layer.
1930: Sampson, Spencer T., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 71, married
at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Road Construction Laborer, non-Vet;
Mary E., Wife, F., W., 62, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Spencer married Mary Elizabeth DEAN, daughter of John Frederick DEAN and Mary RAMSDELL, in
1899 in RI. Mary was born in Jul 1867 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
7786 M i. Herbert Dean SAMPSON was born on 22 May 1890 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died in Nov 1968 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, medium build, brown eyes, brown hair.
1942: White, 5' 11", 168 lbs., brown eyes, brown hair, ruddy complection.

• Occupation: 1910: Apprentice carpenter.
1917: Carpenter with H. C. Briggs, Brockton, MA.
1920: House carpenter.

• Census: 1920: [Enumerated at home of widowed mother-in-law Anna B. McGaw]
Sampson, Herbert, Son-in-Law, M., W., æ 30, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, House Carpenter; Ida, Daughter [Herbert's wife], F., W., 30, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Electric Light Co.[mpany] Stenographer.
1930: Sampson, Herbert D., Head, owns Home Valued at $8,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ
39, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Builder,
WW I Vet; Ida P., Wife, F., W., 41, married at 26, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Gampright, Jane S., Niece, F., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; McGaw, Leslie, Brother-in-Law, M., W., 27, Single, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Garage Laborer, non-Vet.
 

• Draft Registration: States date and place of birth as 22 May 1890 in Easton, MA. Lists wife
Ida P. Sampson with home address as Abington, MA.

Herbert married Ida McGAW, daughter of Unidentified McGAW and Anna B.
UNKNOWN, circa 1915. Ida was born circa 1890 in MA.

+ 7787 F ii. Myra Ellen SAMPSON  was born on 12 May 1894 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Apr 1979 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 84.
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+ 7788 M iii. John Spencer SAMPSON was born on 29 Jun 1896 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Jul 1965 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

5272.  Peleg C. SAMPSON (Eden SAMPSON Jr. 2990, Mary SAMPSON 1356, Colson SAMPSON 450,
Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 4
Apr 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 15 Jun 1948 at age 85, and was buried in Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Misc.: Twin of John H. Sampson.

• Occupation: 1885: Shoemaker.
1900: Shoe operative.
1910: Shoe factory laster.
1920: Shoe factory laborer.
1930: Doctor's home caretaker.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Peleg, Head, W., M., b. Apr 1863, æ 37, Married 16 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Shoe Operative, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lilia, Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1868, 31,
Married 16 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
[surviving child not listed].
1910: Sampson, Peleg C., Head, M., W., æ 48, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe
Factory Laster, reads, writes, Rents Home.
1920: Sampson, Peleg C., Head, rents Home, M., W., æ 56, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Shoe Factory Laborer; Adeline, Wife, F., W., 47, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. VA,
speaks English, Tack Factory Packer.
1930: Sampson, Peleg C., Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 66, Married at 21
[1st], reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Doctor's Home Caretaker, non-Vet; Addie
C., Wife, F., W., 56, Married at 38, read 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. VA, speaks English.

Peleg married Lydia/Lillie H. PETERSON, daughter of Otis PETERSON and Eliza A. WINSOR, on 8
Oct 1885 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia/Lillie was born on 8 Aug 1867 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 12 Aug 1905 at age 38, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

The child from this marriage was:
7789 F i. Eliza Winsor SAMPSON was born on 5 Dec 1894 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died in 1894, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., MA. She never married and had no children.

Peleg next married Adeline/Addie C. REAMY circa 1912. Adeline/Addie was born circa 1873 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910: House dressmaker.
1920: Tack factory packer.

• Census: 1910: Reamy, Addie B., Head, F., W., æ 38, Single, b. MA, parents b. VA, speaks English,
Home Dressmaker, reads, writes, Rents Home.

5273.  John Haskins SAMPSON  (Eden SAMPSON Jr. 2990, Mary SAMPSON 1356, Colson SAMPSON 450,
Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Apr 1863 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Peleg C. Sampson.

• Occupation: 1890-1893: Laborer.
1900-1920: Cordage laborer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, John H., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1862 [sic], æ 38, Married 15 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Cordage Laborer, reads writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Hattie E., W., F., b. Jul
1861, 38, Married 15 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
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English; William H., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1886, 13, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English; George F., Son, b. [illegible mo.] 1890, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School,
reads, writes, speaks Enlish; Clarence C., Son, W., M., b. Oct 1893, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
Home; Wall, Seth E., Son-in-Law [sic. Really his stepson, the 1st of Hattie's 4 children.], W., M., b. Jun
1880, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Cordage Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, John H., Head, M., W., æ 47, Married 25 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Cordage Works Ropemaker, reads, writes, Rents Home; Hattie E., Wife, F., W., 48, Married (2) 25 yrs.
bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; George F., Son, M.,
W., 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cordage Works Laborer, reads, writes; Clarence
C., Son, M., W., 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cordage Works Laborer, reads,
writes.
1920: Sampson, John, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 56, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Cordage laborer; Harriet E., Wife, F., W., 58, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Robbins, Herman, Father-in-Law, M., W., 78, Widower, reads, wries, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.

John married Hattie E. ROBBINS, daughter of Heman ROBBINS Jr. and Harriet E. EDDY, on 12 Apr
1885 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hattie was born on 8 Jul 1861 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
7790 M i. William Haskins SAMPSON Jr.  was born in Aug 1886 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1908: Laborer.

William married Mary LOWRY, daughter of Samuel LOWRY and Mary CORNISH, 
on 27 Aug 1908 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1885 in
Ireland.

7791 M ii. George Frederick SAMPSON was born on 31 Jan 1890 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Cordage works laborer.

7792 M iii. Clarence Thomas SAMPSON was born on 5 Oct 1893 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Cordage works laborer.

5277.  Harry SAMPSON (Nahum SAMPSON 2995, Mary SAMPSON 1356, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse
HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1858 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1884: Mason.

Harry married Julia M. CHANDLER, daughter of John Alden CHANDLER and Eliza B.
HEARRANES, on 26 Nov 1884 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Julia was born circa 1864 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
7793 M i. Harold Edward SAMPSON  was born circa 1886 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Harold married Rena Gladys BARTLETT, daughter of Charles D. BARTLETT and
Agnes G. GRISWOLD, on 7 Dec 1906 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rena
was born circa 1890 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5282.  Phebe H. MACOMBER  (Mary HOWLAND 3000, Katurah HOWLAND 1386, Joshua HOWLAND III 465,



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

979 Produced by Legacy

Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1837 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Phebe married William H. FISHER, son of Jacob FISHER and Jane STELLE, on 27 Dec 1864 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. William was born circa 28 Jun 1828 in New Haven, Fayette Co.,
Pennsylvania, died on 4 Mar 1901 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1864-1870: Mariner.
1875: Laborer.
1880: Seaman.

• Census: 1870: Fisher, William H., æ 40, M., W., Value of personal Estate $300, b. PA, 21; Phebe H.,
33, F., w., Keeping House, b. MA; Mary S., 4, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Irving L., 3, M., W., at Home,
b. MA.
1880: fisher, William H., W., M., æ 51, Married, Seaman, p. PA, parents b. PA; Phebe H., W., F., 43,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary S., W., F., 14, Daughter, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, father b. PA, mother b. MA; Irving L., W., M., 13, Son, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, father b.PA, mother b. MA; Frederiack A., W., M., 5, Son, Single, at
School, b. MA, father b. PA, mother b. MA.
1900: Fisher, William H., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1828, æ 71, Married 35 yrs., b. PA, parents b. PA,
reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Phebe H., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1837, 63,
Married 35 yrs, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Fred
A., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1874 [sic], 25, Single, b. MA, father b. PA, mother b. MA, Locomotive
Fireman, reads, writes, speaks English; Hoard, Mary F., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1865, 34, Married 3
yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. PA, mother b. MA, reads, wites, speaks English.
 

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 8 mos. 4 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
7794 F i. Mary S. FISHER was born circa 1866 in MA.

• Occupation: 1896: School teacher.

Mary married Alton T. HOARD, son of Tisdale W. HOARD and Mary H. PARRIS, 
on 11 Oct 1896 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Alton was born circa 1866 in
Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1896: Butcher.

+ 7795 M ii. Irving L. FISHER was born circa 1867 in Assonet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7796 M iii. Fred A. FISHER was born on 26 Nov 1875 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: MA VR marriage record says Taunton, MA.

• Occupation: 1905: Engineer.
1900: Locomotive fireman.
1910: Locomotive engineer.

• Census: 1910: Fisher, Fred S., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married 4 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Locomotive Engineer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Annie M., WIfe, F., W.,
40, Married 4 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. England, speaks English,
reads, writes; Kenyon, Maud, Stepdaughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Sullivan, John F., Boarder, M., W., 49,
Single, b. RI, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Liquor Dealer, reads. writes; Selover,
Kimball, Boarder, M., W., 80, Single, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English, Bricklayer,
reads, writes.
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Fred married Annie M. KIDD, daughter of James KIDD and Agnes LEE, on 3 May 1905 in
Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Annie was born in Jun 1869 in Fall River, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

5283.  Eliza E. MACOMBER (Mary HOWLAND 3000, Katurah HOWLAND 1386, Joshua HOWLAND III 465,
Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1839 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Dean, Eliza E., Head, W., F., b. Oct 1839, æ 60, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Dress[maker?], [3 columns illegible], Owns Home Mortgage Free; Peabody,
Kathrine, Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1871, 28, Divorced, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Dressmaker, [3 columns illegible]; Dean, Ambroe [sic], Boarder, W., M., b. May 1832, 68, Widower, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English.

Eliza married William R. DEAN, son of William DEAN and Huldah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE, on
29 Oct 1863 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. William was born circa 31 Aug 1835 in Taunton, Bristol
Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Aug 1881 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 45.

• Occupation: 1863: Machinist.
1868: Gentleman.
1870: Laborer.
1880-1881: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: [Enumerated at home of 33 year old physician Henry H. Sproak.] Dean, William R., æ
33, M., W., Laborer, b. MA, 21; Eliza E., 30, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Frank W., 1, M., W., at
Home, b. MA. [William's parents also living on property, q.v.]
1880: Dean, William R., W., M., æ 43, married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eliza E., W., F., 40,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank W., W., M., 11, Son, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Kate N., W., F., 8, Daughter, Single, at School, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Huldah, W., F., 64, Mother, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 45 yrs. 11 mos. 17 days.  Married

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5134 on Page 943)

5286.  Roxanna S. MACOMBER  (Mary HOWLAND 3000, Katurah HOWLAND 1386, Joshua HOWLAND III 465,
Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born prob. 1 Jan 1845 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: MA VR do not record the birth of Rossana S. Macomber but they do record the birth of
an unnamed female on 1 Jan 1845.

• Census: 1910: Reed, Roxanna S., Head, F., W., æ 65, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home.

Roxanna married Charles H. REED, son of William REED and Eliza UNKNOWN, on 28 Jul 1868 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 2 Feb 1845 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 5 Jan 1908 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 62, and was buried on 8 Jan
1908 in Assonet Burial Gound, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1868: Gunsmith.
1870: Works in machine shop.
1880: Works in gun shop.
1900-1908: Gunsmith.
 

• Census: 1870: [In home of 62 yr old Eliza Bragg] Reed, Charles H., æ 26, M., W., Works in Machine
Shop, b. MA, 21; Roxanne, 22, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.
1880: Reed, Charles H., W., M., æ 35, Married, Works in Gun Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA; Roxanna
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S., W., F., 35, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Isabel, W., F., 7, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; William H., W., M., 5, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1900: Reed, Charles H., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1845, æ 55, Married 31 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Gunsmith, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Roxanna S., Wife, W., F., b. Dec
1844, 55, married 31 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Morse, Nancy M., Boarder, W., F., b. May 1863, 37, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, School
Teacher, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7797 F i. Isabel REED/READ was born on 15 Oct 1872 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 7798 M ii. William H. REED/READ was born on 20 Jul 1875 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5290.  Arabella F. MACOMBER  (Mary HOWLAND 3000, Katurah HOWLAND 1386, Joshua HOWLAND III 465,
Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Nov 1854 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: MA VR do not record the birth of Arabella F. Macomber however they do record the
birth of an ummaned female on 20 Nov 1854. The 1900 Census records that she was born in Nov 1854.

Arabella married William Messinger DECKER,  son of Conrad DECKER and Mary A. UNKNOWN, 
on 1 Apr 1881 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 30 Aug 1854 in Newton,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1881: Salesman.
1900: Milk dealer.
1910: Wheat grower.
1920: Laundry man.
1930: Apartment manager.

• Census: 1900: Decker, William, Head, W., M., b. Aug 1854, æ 45, Married 19 yrs., b. MA, father b.
Germany, mother b. MD, Milk Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Arabella, Wife, W.,
F., b. Nov 1854, Married 19 yrs, bore 8 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Hattie, Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1882, 18, Single, b. CO, parents b. MA, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Rose, Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1885, 15, Single, b. CO, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Annie, Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Helen, Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1896, 4, b. IL, parents
b. MA; Towe, James, Boarder, W., M., b. Mar 1865, 35, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland,
Immigrated in 1889, here 11 yrs, Naturalized, Park[?] Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Decker, William M., Head, M., W., æ 56, Married 29 yrs., b. MA, father b. Germany, mother b.
MD, speaks English, Wheat Grower on Own Farm, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Arabella F.,
Wife, F., W., 55, Married 29 yrs., bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes; Mary R., Daughter, F., W., 25, Single, b. CO, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public
School Teacher, reds, writes; Anna F., Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School; Helen V., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, b. IL, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; [a number of boarders follow].
1920: Decker, William M., Head, Own Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 64, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. Germany, mother b. MD, speaks English, Laundryman; Arabela [sic] F., Wife, F., W., 64,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Adkins, Hellen [sic], Grand daughter
[and daughter of Helen V.], F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English.
1930: Decker, William, Head, Rents Home at $55/mo., M., W., æ 75, Married at 26, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. Germany (Prussia), mother b. MD, speaks English, Apartment Manager, non-Vet;
Arabella, Wife, F., W., 75, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
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Children from this marriage were:
7799 F i. Hattie DECKER was born in Feb 1882 in CO.

7800 F ii. Mary Rose DECKER was born in Jan 1885 in CO.

• Occupation: 1910: Public school teacher.

7801 F iii. Anna/Annie F. DECKER was born in Oct 1889 in MA.

7802 F iv. Elizabeth DECKER was born in 1894 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Identity: This daughter is only assumed for the following reasons: 1. The 1900 Census
states that William and Arabella Decker had 5 children and 4 survived. 2. The spacing of
the surviving children suggest taht there might have been a child born between Oct 1889
(daughter Annie's birth in MA) and mar 1896 (daughter Helen's birth in IL). A search of all
Deckert births in MA for the period between those years yields only an Elizabeth born in
Plymouth in 1894. Unfortunately the MA VR for Elizabeth do not have an image and thus
the parents are not available. There is no death of an Elizabeth Decker listed in the MA VR
for that period, however they had moved during that period to IL and the death may have
occurred there.[SBCWJR]

+ 7803 F v. Helen V. DECKER was born in Mar 1896.

5291.  Charles H. MACOMBER  (Mary HOWLAND 3000, Katurah HOWLAND 1386, Joshua HOWLAND III 465,
Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Mar 1858 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died between 23 Jan 1920 and 16 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1908: Farmer.
1910:
1920: Textile mill operative.

• Census: 1900: Macomber, Charles H., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1858, Single, B. MA, parents b. MA,
farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mary E., Sister, W., F., b. Jan 1843,
57, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Nurse, reads, writes, speaks English; Manchester, Melinda W.,
Sister, W., F., b. May 1841, 59, Married 16 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; James A., Brother-in-Law, b. Feb 1840, 60, Married 16 yrs., B. RI, parents b. RI, Fish
Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Enumerated at home of in-laws Ephraim L. and Anna C. Peirce, q.v.

Charles married Maud Ashley PEIRCE, daughter of Ephriam L. PEIRCE and Anna/Anne C.
MACOMBER, on 1 Apr 1908 in Berkley, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Maud was born circa 1898 in Freetown,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1930: Macomber, Maud A., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 40,
Widow, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Rufus D., Son, M., W.,
21,Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Garage Mechanic, non-Vet; Ruth G.,
Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Market
Bookkeeper; Rosella E., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Roy H.,
Son, M., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
7804 M i. Rufus Damiel MACOMBER was born on 15 Sep 1908 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 16 Jul 1980 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Occupation: 1930: Garage mechanic.

• Residence: 1980: Assonet, Bristol Co., MA 02702.

7805 F ii. Ruth G. MACOMBER was born circa 1912 in MA.
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• Occupation: 1930: Market bookkeeper.

7806 F iii. Ruby P. MACOMBER was born circa 1916 in MA.

7807 F iv. Rosella E. MACOMBER was born circa 1921 in MA.

+ 7808 M v. Private 

5295.  Abbe Maria WASHBURN (Cephas WASHBURN 3042, Phoebe/Pheba CUSHMAN 1407, William CUSHMAN
Jr. 483, Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1827 in AR.

• Occupation: 1880: Keeping hotel.

• Census: 1880: Langford, A[bbie], W., F., Widow, Keeping Hotel, b. AR, parents b. VT; E[ddie] W.,
W., F., 20, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. AR, father b. AL, mother b. AR; E[lla] C[orrine], W., F., 18,
Daughter, Single, at Home, b. AR, father b. AL, mother b. AR; E[mma] S., W., F., 18, Daughter, Single,
at Home, b. AR, father b. AL, mother b. AR; Thompson, C[orrine] E., W., F., 54, Sister, Widow, at
Home, b. AR, parents b. VT; Alice, W., F., 6, Granddaughter [parents unknwn], Single, at Home, b.
AR, father b. AR, mother b. SC; Williamson, F., Black, M., Servant, Single, Cook, can't read or write,
b. AR; Logan S., W., F., 15, Servant, Single, House Maid, cant't write, b. AR.

Abbe married Edley H. LANGFORD on 28 Sep 1858 in Dwight Missions. Edley was born circa 1830 in AL
and died between 6 Jun 1860 and 30 Jul 1870.

• Occupation: 1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Edley H. Langford, æ 30, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $6,150, Value of Personal
Estate $1,800, b. AL; Abbe M., 33, F., b. AR; Eddie W., 6/12, F., b. AR.
 

Children from this marriage were:
7809 F i. Eddie W. LANGFORD was born circa Dec 1859.

+ 7810 F ii. Ella Corinne LANGFORD was born circa 1862 in AR.

7811 F iii. Emma S. LANGFORD was born circa 1862 in AR.

• Misc.: Twin of Ella C.

5296.  Corrine E. WASHBURN (Cephas WASHBURN 3042, Phoebe/Pheba CUSHMAN 1407, William CUSHMAN
Jr. 483, Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1822 in AR.

• Census: 1870-1880: Enumerated at home of sister Abbie M. Langford, q.v.

Corrine married Unidentified THOMPSON .

The child from this marriage was:
7812 M i. Herbert W. W. THOMPSON was born circa 1845 in AR.

5300.  Lothrop PERKINS (Noah Cushman PERKINS 3043, Mercy CUSHMAN 1410, Noah/Noe CUSHMAN 485,
Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Apr 1845 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 2 Jun 1880 and 5 Jun 1900.

• Occupation: 1870: Merchant.
1880: Gas company assistant superintendant.

• Census: 1870: Perkins, Lathrop, æ 25, M., W., Merchant, Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of
Personal Estate $7,900, b. MA, 21; Emily, 22, F., W., Keeping House, b. IL; [23 individuals consisting
mainly of restaurant personnel, e.g. clerk, waiters.]
1880: Perkins, Lathrop, W., M., æ 35, Married, Ass[is]t[ant] Sup[erin]t[endant] Gas Co., b. MA,
parents b. MA; Emily L., W., F., 32, Wife, Married, Keeps House, b. IL, father b. parents b. NY;
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Jennie C., W., F., 9, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL; Mary E., W.,
F., 8, Daughter, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL; Weisner, Ella, W., F., 21, Servant, Single,
Domestic, b. MD, parents b. Germany.

Lothrop married Emily UNKNOWN. Emily was born in Jan 1847 in IL.

• Census: 1900: Perkins, Emily, Head, W., F., b. Jan 1847, æ 53, Widow, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b.
IL, parents b. PA, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Lothrop, Son, W., M., b.
Mar 1883, 17, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL, at School, reads, writes, speaks English;
Follett, Mary, Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1876, 23, Married 2 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. IL, father b.
MA, mother b. IL, reads, writes, speaks English; Follett, Frank, Son-in-Law, W., M., b. Apr 1872, 28,
Married 2 yrs, b. IL, parents b. England, Lawyer, reads, writes, speaks English; Lothrop, Grandson,
W., M., b. Feb 1899, 1, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL, reads [sic], writes [sic], speaks English [sic];
Shanchs, Annie, Servant, W., F., b. Mar 1882, 18, Single, b. IL, parents b. Germany, Servant, reads,
writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
7813 F i. Jennie PERKINS was born circa 1871 in IL.

+ 7814 F ii. Mary E. PERKINS was born in Jul 1876 in IL and died between 16 Apr 1910 and 8 Jan
1920.

5301.  Noah Cushman PERKINS Jr. (Noah Cushman PERKINS 3043, Mercy CUSHMAN 1410, Noah/Noe
CUSHMAN 485, Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Sep 1846 in
Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date  of Birth: Ottawa, IL 1900 Census says Apr 1848.

• Occupation: 1870: Clerk in store.
1880: Cutting machine.
1900: Druggist.

• Census: 1860: [Living with O. B. Button and family.] Perkins, Noah C., æ 23, M., W., Clerk in Store,
Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA, 21.
1880: Perkins, Noah C., W., M., æ 34, Married, Cutting Machine, b. MA, parents b. MA; Georgie, W.,
F., 28, Married, Keeping House, b. VT,  parents b. VT; Charlie, W., M., 4, Son, b. IL, father b. MA,
mother b. VT; Beckwith, Mary, W., F., 49, Mother-in-Law, Widow, b. VT, parents b. VT.
1900: Perkins, Noah, Head, W., M., b. Apr 1848, æ 52, Married 30 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Druggist, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Georgia, Wife, W., F., b. Dec
1850, 49, bore 4 children, 4 survive, Married 30 yrs., b. VT, parents b. MA [sic?], reads, writes, speaks
English; Mary, Son [sic], W., F., b. Nov 1882, 17, Single, b. IL, father  b. MA, mother b. VT, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Mercy, Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1885, 15, Single, b. IL, father b. MA,
mother b. VT, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Noah C., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1887, 12, Single,
b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. VT, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.

Noah married Clara Georgiana BECKWITH,  daughter of Unidentified BECKWITH and Mary
UNKNOWN, on 19 Oct 1870 in Ottawa, LaSalle Co., Illinois. Clara was born circa 1852 in VT.

Children from this marriage were:
7815 M i. Charlie PERKINS was born circa 1876 in IL.

7816 F ii. Mary PERKINS was born in Nov 1882 in IL.

+ 7817 F iii. Mercy Briggs PERKINS  was born in Nov 1885 in IL.

7818 M iv. Noah C. PERKINS III was born in Jun 1887 in IL.

5303.  Martha E. WATERMAN  (Alexander H. WATERMAN 3045, Martha RUSSELL 1424, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jan 1834 and died on 7 Sep
1913 at age 79.
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Martha married John F. LOOMIS. John died on 21 Apr 1875.

• Residence: Rochester, Monroe Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7819 M i. Heman Alexander LOOMIS was born on 21 Nov 1866 in Rochester, Monroe Co., New

York.

7820 F ii. Vesta LOOMIS was born on 29 Aug 1869 and died young. She never married and had no
children.

7821 F iii. Ida M. LOOMIS was born on 15 Jul 1872 and died young. She never married and had no
children.

5305.  George Washington WATERMAN  (Alexander H. WATERMAN 3045, Martha RUSSELL 1424,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born on 9 Sep 1838 in Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York and died on 18 Apr 1907 in Meadville, Crawford
Co., Pennsylvania at age 68.

• Occupation: "Locomotive engineer, first on the New York Central Railroad, then on the Atlantic &
Great Western in Pennsylvania, and later on the Erie Railroad."

George married Lucy COCHRANE on 4 Sep 1866. Lucy died on 1 Mar 1892.

• Of: Meadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania.

Children from this marriage were:
7822 M i. William Alexander WATERMAN was born on 31 May 1871. He never married and had no

children.

• Occupation: Manager, John J. Shryock Co. wall paper department.

• Residence: Meadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania.

+ 7823 M ii. George Washington WATERMAN Jr.  was born on 28 Oct 1876 in Meadville, Crawford
Co., Pennsylvania.

5307.  Charles Batsford WATERMAN  (Alexander H. WATERMAN 3045, Martha RUSSELL 1424, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Apr 1844.

• Occupation: Engineer, New York Central Railroad.

• Residence: Syracuse, Onondaga Co., New York.

Charles married Catherine LEARY. Catherine died in Dec 1902.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7824 F i. Margaret WATERMAN was born on 4 Sep 1870.

+ 7825 M ii. Morris WATERMAN.

Charles next married Mary UNKNOWN on 28 Jul 1904.  They had no children.

5311.  Alfred PERRY (Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 

132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Mar 1823 and died on 2 Aug 1915 in Flint,
Genesee Co., MI. at age 92.

• Age at Death: 92 yrs. 4 mos.

Alfred married Fanny BUSH on 11 Sep 1844. Fanny died on 6 Sep 1850.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 7826 F i. Sarah Ann PERRY was born on 30 Jun 1845.

+ 7827 M ii. Edward PERRY was born on 3 Feb 1847.

+ 7828 F iii. Mary F. PERRY was born on 2 Oct 1848.

Alfred next married Elizabeth A. AUSTIN in 1853.

5312.  Charlotte PERRY (Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 

132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Sep 1824 in Onondaga Co., NY and died on 30
Dec 1900 in Bay City, Bay Co., Michigan at age 76.

Charlotte married Peter LANE on 7 May 1846 in Grand Blanc, Genesee Co., Michigan. Peter was born on 23
Apr 1823 in Aurelius, Cayuga Co., New York and died on 30 Mar 1904 in Bay City, Bay Co., Michigan at age
80.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7829 F i. Hattie L. LANE was born on 1 Nov 1848 in Saginaw, Saginaw Co., Michigan and died on

30 Sep 1915 in Bay City, Bay Co., Michigan at age 66.

7830 M ii. William F. LANE was born on 28 Oct 1850 and died on 10 Mar 1853 at age 2. He never
married and had no children.

5313.  John PERRY (Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 

132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jan 1827 and died on 7 Dec 1908 at age 81.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

John married Esther Jeammette SMITH on 6 Apr 1852. Esther was born in 1832 and died on 17 Feb 1888 at
age 56.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7831 F i. Sarah L. PERRY was born on 3 Sep 1852.

+ 7832 M ii. William S. PERRY was born on 12 Sep 1857.

+ 7833 F iii. Harriet PERRY was born on 13 Feb 1861 and died circa 1885 in Flint, Genesee Co.,
Michigan at age 24.

7834 M iv. Henry Clinton PERRY was born on 11 May 1864. He never married and had no children.

• Residence: Mount Morris, Genesse Co., Michigan.

7835 M v. John PERRY was born on 26 Jun 1870 and died on 9 Jun 1913 at age 42. He never married
and had no children.

7836 M vi. Alfred PERRY was born on 22 Mar 1876. He never married and had no children.

• Residence: Mount Morris, Genesse Co., Michigan.

5314.  Russell H. PERRY (Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Mar 1828 and died on 14 Oct 1903
at age 75.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Russell married Mary Jane TAYLOR on 16 Apr 1859. Mary was born on 28 Sep 1838 and died after 14 Oct
1903.
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Children from this marriage were:
7837 M i. William Franklin PERRY was born on 10 Aug 1860.

William married Loretta VAN KUREN on 24 Nov 1896. Loretta died on 14 May 1910.
They had no children.

7838 M ii. Johniton L. PERRY was born on 10 Nov 1861.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Johniton married Agnes CHAPMAN on 4 Mar 1894.  They had no children.

+ 7839 F iii. Mary Alice PERRY was born on 14 May 1863.

7840 F iv. Ida E. PERRY was born on 10 Aug 1865.

Ida married William P. STRAW on 15 Mar 1893.  They had no children.

• Residence: Clio, Genesee Co., Michigan.

+ 7841 F v. Nellie A. PERRY was born on 21 Apr 1867.

+ 7842 F vi. Emma F. PERRY was born on 16 Oct 1868 and died on 21 Mar 1905 in Flint, Genesee Co.,
Michigan at age 36.

5315.  Harriet PERRY (Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 
132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Dec 1830 and died on 11 Jun 1857 at age 26.

Harriet married Ozias Smith MILLARD on 18 May 1851. Ozias was born 6 Jun1827 and died on 2 Jan 1900
at age 72.

• Residence: Neehah, Winnebago Co., WI & New London, Waupaca Co., WI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7843 M i. Ozias Hiram MILLARD was born on 5 Apr 1852 and died on 3 Apr 1893 at age 40.

7844 M ii. Russell P. MILLARD was born on 26 Aug 1853 and died in 1854 at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

5316.  Abner PERRY (Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 

132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jan 1835 and died on 30 Jul 1917 in Kendall, WI
at age 82.

Abner married Mary C. CARVER on 11 Jun 1864.

Children from this marriage were:
7845 M i. Russell W. PERRY was born on 11 Apr 1865.

• Residence: Baraboo, Sauk Co., Wisconsin.

Russell married Caroline Louise KOSS on 28 Nov 1894.  They had no children.

+ 7846 F ii. Lois PERRY was born on 2 May 1867.

+ 7847 F iii. Louisa PERRY was born on 2 May 1867.

+ 7848 F iv. Harriet PERRY was born on 2 Dec 1869.

+ 7849 M v. Eliphalet D. PERRY was born on 28 May 1872.

7850 M vi. Frank PERRY was born on 18 May 1878. He never married and had no children.

+ 7851 F vii. Sarah E. PERRY was born on 22 Jul 1880.

5324.  Cordelia K. RUSSELL (Peter RUSSELL 3047, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
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RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Apr 1843.

Cordelia married Stephen L. MYERS.

• Residence: Milford, Oakland Co., Michigan.

The child from this marriage was:
7852 M i. Chauncey P. MYERS was born on 6 Jan 1871.

• Residence: Milford, Oakland Co., Michigan.

5325.  Charles H. RUSSELL (John C. RUSSELL 3049, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Nov 1837 and died on 5 Aug 1880
at age 42.

Charles married Emily A. SCARR on 12 Apr 1860.

Children from this marriage were:
7853 M i. Alson W. RUSSELL was born on 25 Nov 1860. He never married and had no children.

• Residence: Fargo, Cass Co., North Dakota.

7854 M ii. Clarence J. RUSSELL was born on 11 May 1868.

• Occupation: Cigar business.

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

Clarence married Mamie E. WILSON.  They had no children.

Charles next married Esther B. BROCKWAY on 14 Jul 1875.

The child from this marriage was:
7855 M i. Herbert L. RUSSELL was born on 12 Jun 1876.

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

Herbert married Orpha BILTON.

5326.  Wallace H. RUSSELL (John C. RUSSELL 3049, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Aug 1844.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Wallace married Sarah A. BOIES on 15 Oct 1866.

Children from this marriage were:
7856 F i. Isabella G. RUSSELL was born on 15 Mar 1868.

Isabella married Charles H. WESTERN on 22 Jan 1899.

+ 7857 M ii. Timothy J. RUSSELL was born on 28 Aug 1869.

7858 F iii. Harriet M. RUSSELL was born on 25 Aug 1872 and died on 11 Dec 1907 at age 35. She
never married and had no children.

5327.  Edwin A. RUSSELL (John C. RUSSELL 3049, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Jun 1848 and died on 11 Apr 1896
at age 47.
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• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Edwin married Mary M. SELLICK on 28 Apr 1870. Mary died on 15 Dec 1896.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7859 F i. Mabel L. RUSSELL was born on 7 Aug 1871.

+ 7860 M ii. James Floyd RUSSELL was born on 18 Jul 1873.

5329.  Lydia Ann RUSSELL (Nicholas RUSSELL 3051, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Nov 1838 and died on 8 Nov 1874
at age 35.

Lydia married Jerome B. KESLER on 31 Dec 1857. Jerome died on 18 Apr 1908.

• Residence: Millington, Tuscola Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
7861 M i. Almon J. N. KESLER was born on 1 Nov 1858 and died young. He never married and had

no children.

+ 7862 M ii. William E. KESLER was born on 29 Jul 1861.

+ 7863 M iii. Frederick Lafayette KESLER  was born on 7 Jul 1863.

+ 7864 F iv. Ella I. KESLER was born on 29 Jun 1865.

7865 F v. Jennie A. KESLER was born on 14 Apr 1868. She never married and had no children.

5330.  Robert R. B. RUSSELL (Nicholas RUSSELL 3051, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Jun 1847.

• Residence: Otisville, Genesse Co., Michigan.

Robert married Della FULLER on 24 May 1866.

Children from this marriage were:
7866 M i. Edward E. RUSSELL was born on 11 Sep 1869 and died on 10 Nov 1883 at age 14. He

never married and had no children.

+ 7867 M ii. George F. RUSSELL was born on 5 May 1870.

7868 F iii. Lydia RUSSELL was born on 14 Jun 1876 and died on 3 Nov 1883 at age 7. She never
married and had no children.

+ 7869 M iv. William Robert RUSSELL was born on 12 Oct 1872.

5332.  Elmer N. RUSSELL (Nicholas RUSSELL 3051, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Sep 1851 and died on 1 Jun 1878 at
age 26.

Elmer married Mary J. HALL on 4 Jul 1870. Mary died on 24 Nov 1892.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7870 M i. David Elmer RUSSELL was born on 19 Jan 1872 and died on 9 Oct 1909 at age 37.

5335.  Adolphus Howland CARY  (Harriet RUSSELL 3052, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Apr 1837 and died on 14 Mar 1906
at age 68.

Adolphus married Martha M. BULLARD on 1 Jan 1860. Martha died on 9 Jan 1897.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 7871 F i. Elizabeth Jane CARY was born on 31 Oct 1860.

+ 7872 F ii. Minnie Luella CARY was born on 15 Sep 1863.

+ 7873 F iii. Edith M. CARY was born on 20 Sep 1866 and died on 19 Dec 1912 at age 46.

7874 M iv. Richard A. CARY was born on 5 Feb 1869 and died on 6 Nov 1915 at age 46.

Richard married Mary J. HANSEN on 28 Sep 1901.  They had no children.

7875 F v. Hattie M. CARY was born on 12 Apr 1873 and died on 30 Aug 1891 at age 18. She never
married and had no children.

7876 M vi. Grant CARY was born on 10 Dec 1874 and died young. He never married and had no
children.

7877 F vii. Bell CARY was born on 11 Jan 1876.

Bell married Fred J. BEAUMONT.

Bell next married Carl A. KIEFER on 15 Feb 1917.

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

+ 7878 F viii. Flora CARY was born on 23 Aug 1878.

5341.  William Calvin RUSSELL  (Richard D. RUSSELL 3053, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Aug 1850.

• Residence: Clarendon, Orleans Co., NY.

William married Mary Catherine LEAN on 13 Apr 1872.

Children from this marriage were:
7879 M i. Edgar R. RUSSELL was born on 11 Sep 1873 and died on 1 Apr 1908 at age 34. He never

married and had no children.

+ 7880 F ii. Maude Matilda RUSSELL  was born on 24 Jun 1875.

7881 F iii. Etta J. RUSSELL was born on 30 Sep 1877.

7882 M iv. William Richard RUSSELL was born on 18 Apr 1884.

• Residence: Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

5342.  George W. RUSSELL (Richard D. RUSSELL 3053, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jun 1855.

• Residence: Holly (Holley), Orleans Co., New York.

George married Margaret HARLAND. Margaret died By 1919.

Children from this marriage were:
7883 M i. Townley T. RUSSELL was born in 1881 and died in 1914 at age 33. He never married and

had no children.

+ 7884 F ii. Emily A. RUSSELL was born in 1884.

7885 F iii. Frances RUSSELL was born in 1889.

+ 7886 F iv. Agnes D. RUSSELL was born in 1891.

7887 F v. Olive RUSSELL was born in 1896.

7888 F vi. Ethel RUSSELL was born in 1902.
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5343.  John Howland RUSSELL  (Hiram RUSSELL 3055, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Nov 1852.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

John married Sarah J. TAYLOR on 6 Oct 1874.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7889 F i. Florence Ida RUSSELL was born on 3 Feb 1875 and died on 28 Jan 1906 at age 30.

7890 F ii. Ellen Jane RUSSELL was born on 21 Nov 1892.

• Misc,: Twin of Elmer John Russell.

7891 M iii. Elmer John RUSSELL was born on 21 Nov 1892.

• Misc.: Twin of Ellen Jane Russell.

5350.  George Prince RUSSELL (William RUSSELL 3058, Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Oct 1858.

• Occupation: Shoemaker, Rockland, Knox Co., Maine.

George married Emma Jane DANFORTH. Emma was born on 21 Jul 1853.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7892 M i. Carlton J. RUSSELL was born on 24 Jan 1885.

5352.  Mary A. RUSSELL (William RUSSELL 3058, Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Dec 1865.

• Residence: Cambridge, Washington Co., New York.

Mary married John H. JENKINS on 25 Mar 1885. John died by 1919.

The child from this marriage was:
7893 F i. Elizabeth JENKINS was born in 1897.

5353.  William E. RUSSELL (Stephen W. RUSSELL 3059, Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jan 1851.

• Occupation: Carpenter, Fly Creek, Otsego Co., New York.

William married Georgianna ALGER on 28 Sep 1870. Georgianna was born on 12 Jun 1850 and died on 20
Mar 1913 at age 62.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7894 F i. Kate O. RUSSELL was born on 9 Feb 1875.

+ 7895 M ii. Stephen S. RUSSELL was born on 27 May 1879.

7896 F iii. Leah RUSSELL was born in 1881 and died in 1882 at age 1. She never married and had no
children.

5355.  Lydia Ann RUSSELL (Stephen W. RUSSELL 3059, Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Jul 1855.

Lydia married Merritt L. HERRINGTON on 6 Nov 1878.
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• Residence: Custer, Mason Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
7897 F i. Mary Jane HERRINGTON was born on 17 Apr 1880.

Mary married Herman GUESSEFELD on 10 Sep 1913.

• Residence: Congress Park, Cook Co., Illinois.

+ 7898 M ii. Smith HERRINGTON was born on 6 Jan 1882.

7899 M iii. Howard HERRINGTON was born on 9 Oct 1883 and died in Jun 1884. He never married
and had no children.

7900 F iv. Elsie Evelyn HERRINGTON was born in 1885.

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

+ 7901 F v. Emily Delia HERRINGTON was born on 13 Nov 1887.

7902 F vi. Maude Elizabeth HERRINGTON was born on 28 Mar 1892.

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

7903 F vii. Blanche Alice HERRINGTON was born on 6 Oct 1895.

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

5358.  Edward L. RUSSELL (Joseph P. RUSSELL 3064, Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Apr 1865.

• Occupation: Teacher and farmer., Tiashoke, Washington Co., New York.

Edward married Minnie M. WYATT on 6 Aug 1891.

Edward next married Emma DALJO.

Children from this marriage were:
7904 M i. Raymond RUSSELL.

• Parentage: Source does state which wife of father was his mother.

7905 M ii. Homes RUSSELL.

• Parentage: Source does not state which of his father's wives was his mother.

5363.  Charlotte PARCE (Sarah Ann RUSSELL 3066, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 17 May 1840 and died on 26
Jan 1885 at age 44.

Charlotte married Frank H. DRENNING. Frank died on 23 Jun 1912.

• Residence: Wathena, Doniphan Co., Kansas.

Children from this marriage were:
7906 F i. Helen Josephine DRENNING was born on 2 May 1868.

• Residence: Jacksonville, Duval Co., Florida.

7907 M ii. Frank Gifford DRENNING was born on 11 Jul 1870. He never married and had no
children.
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• Occupation: Attorney., Topeka, Shawnee Co., Kansas.

7908 M iii. Fred Russell DRENNING was born on 21 May 1873.

• Residence: Jacksonville, Duval Co., Florida.

7909 M iv. Edward Chase DRENNING was born on 31 Aug 1875 and died on 21 Sep 1895 at age 20.
He never married and had no children.

5364.  Ellen PARCE (Sarah Ann RUSSELL 3066, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Oct 1841 and died in Jan 1892 at
age 50.

Ellen married Elbridge ALVORD. Elbridge was born in 1834 and died in 1905 at age 71.

• Residence: Pitcher, Chenango Co., New York. Also Rexville, Steuben Co,, NY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7910 M i. Edward L. ALVORD was born on 14 Mar 1868.

7911 M ii. Arthur B. ALVORD was born on 5 Apr 1874 and died on 7 Oct 1877 at age 3. He never
married and had no children.

7912 M iii. Lyman R. ALVORD was born on 23 Aug 1876.

• Residence: Syracuse, Onondaga Co., New York.

7913 M iv. Merritt ALVORD was born on 15 Apr 1879 and died on 25 Apr 1887 at age 8. He never
married and had no children.

5367.  Emma Jane HARRINGTON (Polly RUSSELL 3067, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Mar 1838 and died on 18
Jun 1898 at age 60.

Emma married Samuel M. WRIGHT on 10 Aug 1872. Samuel died on 5 Jul 1905.

• Residence: Jefferson, Schoharie Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7914 F i. Mary E. WRIGHT was born on 26 Oct 1876 and died on 16 Nov 1913 at age 37.

+ 7915 M ii. Lucius A. WRIGHT was born on 8 Apr 1880.

5368.  Sarah Ann RUSSELL (Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Dec 1845.

Sarah married James Harvey CURNUTT on 12 May 1870.

• Residence: Zelda, Lawrence, Co., KY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7916 F i. Henrietta CURNUTT was born on 19 Mar 1871.

7917 F ii. Cora Belle CURNUTT was born on 15 Sep 1872.

7918 M iii. Eugene B. CURNUTT was born on 17 Aug 1874 and died on 25 Jun 1876 at age 1. He
never married and had no children.

+ 7919 M iv. William CURNUTT was born on 16 Jan 1877.

+ 7920 M v. James Harvey CURNUTT was born on 21 Jul 1881.

+ 7921 M vi. Oliver Lee CURNUTT was born on 21 Oct 1883.
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5369.  William Henry RUSSELL (Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Jan 1848.

• Occupation: Farmer, East Lynn, Wayne Co., West Virginia.

William married Martha Jane ASBURY on 11 Nov 1869. Martha died by 1919.

Children from this marriage were:
7922 F i. Mary Alice RUSSELL was born on 14 Jan 1871 and died on 19 Jan 1910 at age 39. She

never married and had no children.

+ 7923 M ii. James Harvey RUSSELL was born on 30 Oct 1872.

7924 M iii. John Milton RUSSELL was born on 13 Dec 1874 and died on 30 Aug 1904 at age 29. He
never married and had no children.

+ 7925 M iv. Millard RUSSELL was born on 27 Aug 1877 and died on 10 Jan 1910 at age 32.

+ 7926 M v. Charles RUSSELL was born on 17 Sep 1879.

+ 7927 F vi. Armilda RUSSELL was born on 3 Mar 1882.

+ 7928 M vii. William RUSSELL was born on 9 Nov 1884.

+ 7929 M viii. Linzey RUSSELL was born on 22 Oct 1886.

7930 F ix. Martha Jane RUSSELL was born on 23 Oct 1889 and died on 4 Dec 1891 at age 2. She
never married and had no children.

7931 M x. Laurence RUSSELL was born on 28 Jun 1892.

7932 M xi. Chapman RUSSELL was born on 30 Apr 1896.

7933 F xii. Fanny RUSSELL was born on 20 Jul 1898.

5370.  Mary Mehitable RUSSELL  (Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Oct 1850.

Mary married Francis Marion STEWART  on 12 Jul 1874. Francis was born on 16 Mar 1848.

• Occupation: Farmer, Buchanan, Lawrence Co., Kentucky.

Children from this marriage were:
7934 M i. John Dayton STEWART was born on 9 May 1875 and died on 7 May 1904 at age 28. He

never married and had no children.

7935 F ii. America Francis STEWART was born on 7 Sep 1877 and died on 22 May 1902 at age 24.

7936 M iii. James Bascom STEWART was born on 9 Apr 1880 and died on 16 Jan 1900 at age 19. He
never married and had no children.

7937 M iv. Alvin STEWART was born on 1 Dec 1882.

7938 M v. Seba Nimrid STEWART was born on 1 Mar 1885.

7939 M vi. Prentiss Tola STEWART was born on 1 Oct 1887.

7940 F vii. Rheuma Tebah STEWART was born on 8 Sep 1890.

7941 F viii. Ada B. STEWART was born on 12 Dec 1893.

5371.  Minerva Jane RUSSELL  (Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 May 1854.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

995 Produced by Legacy

• Residence: Cadmus, Lawrence Co., Kentucky.

Minerva married John Wesley WOODS on 30 Oct 1879. John died on 31 May 1901.

Children from this marriage were:
7942 F i. Lavinia WOODS was born on 5 Aug 1880 and died By 1919 at age 39. She never married

and had no children.

7943 M ii. Will WOODS. He never married and had no children.

7944 M iii. Andrew WOODS was born on 17 Jun 1889.

7945 F iv. Victoria WOODS was born on 8 Sep 1894.

+ 7946 F v. Hester WOODS was born on 20 Apr 1892.

5372.  John Milton RUSSELL  (Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Apr 1858 and died on 18 May 1903
at age 45.

• Residence: KY and WV.

John married Amanda M. HARRIS on 23 Dec 1880. Amanda died on 16 Apr 1892.

Children from this marriage were:
7947 F i. Leonora RUSSELL was born on 18 Nov 1881 and died on 7 Sep 1894 at age 12. She never

married and had no children.

+ 7948 F ii. Tennessee RUSSELL was born on 1 Jan 1886.

7949 M iii. William RUSSELL was born on 2 Jul 1888.

• Residence: Deegans, Fayette Co., West Virginia.

7950 M iv. John RUSSELL was born on 18 Oct 1891.

• Residence: Raderfield, McDowell Co., West Virginia.

John married Hattie TRAMBLE.

John next married Elizabeth PRICHARD.

The child from this marriage was:
7951 F i. Della M. RUSSELL was born on 9 Sep 1898.

Della married Pleasant ADKINS.

• Residence: West Huntington, Cabell Co., West Virginia.

5374.  Esther TAYLOR (Rebecca Jane RUSSELL 3069, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Sep 1843 in Exeter, Otsego
Co., New York and died on 8 Sep 1912 at age 68.

Esther married James Covell CARY. James died on 30 Nov 1908.

• Occupation: "Carried on a large furniture in New York City."

Children from this marriage were:
7952 F i. Grace Georgianna CARY was born on 16 Aug 1865.

Grace married Charles WINANT.
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• Occupation: Partner in the T. W. Baxter Co., dealers in metals, rubber, etc., at New
Hartford, NY.

7953 F ii. Jane Taylor CARY was born on 24 Jul 1869.

Jane married Louis H. JOY.

• Residence: Teton Co., WY where he is proprietor of the J. Y. Ranch.

5375.  Dr. Erastus A. TAYLOR (Rebecca Jane RUSSELL 3069, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Feb 1849 in Exeter,
Otsego Co., New York.

Erastus married Grace W. BROWN on 28 Oct 1870.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7954 F i. Beulah TAYLOR was born on 22 Aug 1871.

7955 F ii. Mabel Jane TAYLOR was born on 26 Jul 1873.

Mabel married Frank B. WILLIAMS on 30 Oct 1899.

• Residence: Utica, Oneida Co., New York.

Erastus next married Clara E. GANO.

The child from this marriage was:
7956 M i. Harold Erastus TAYLOR was born on 24 Aug 1913.

5376.  Harvey I. RUSSELL (Richard RUSSELL 3071, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Sep 1842 in Milford,
Otsego Co., New York.

• Occupation: Printer. An owner of the Otsego Republican newspaper. Established the Otsego Farmer.

• Civic service: Otsego postmaster for 8 years.
Cooperstown village president.
Cooperstown village assessor years.
Otsego assessor 8+ years.

Harvey married Mary Ellen SPENCER on 23 Sep 1862. Mary was born on 20 Feb 1843.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7957 M i. Walter S. RUSSELL was born on 7 Oct 1866 in Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York.

7958 M ii. Ralph R. RUSSELL was born on 14 Dec 1869.

• Occupation: Painter and paper hanger, Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York.

Ralph married Ruth Van HORNE in 1910.

5377.  Rev. Melville W. RUSSELL  (Richard RUSSELL 3071, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Mar 1850 in
Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York.

• Occupation: Editor and publisher of the Onandaga Gazette for five years and later editor of several
other NY papers. Correspondent for the NY Tribune.
Evangelist, fo;;ed several; pastorates as an independent clergyman. Ardent temperance advocate.

• Residence: Monkton, Addison Co., Vermont.
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Melville married Sarah A. DOOLITTLE on 13 Jan 1875. Sarah died on 14 Jan 1884.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7959 F i. Cora Elfreda RUSSELL was born on 9 Oct 1879.

Melville next married Emma M. DAVENPORT on 17 Feb 1914.

5378.  James K. MERRILL (Lavisa RUSSELL 3072, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Aug 1845 in Batavia, Genesee Co.,
New York and died on 31 Jan 1890 in Elba, Genesee Co., New York at age 44.

James married Ann Elizabeth HAIGHT on 8 Dec 1864. Ann died after 31 Jan 1890.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7960 M i. George M. MERRILL was born on 12 Mar 1866.

7961 M ii. Frank A. MERRILL was born on 1 Sep 1867 and died in Nov 1902 at age 35. He never
married and had no children.

7962 F iii. Mertie M. MERRILL  was born on 24 May 1870.

Mertie married Calvin MARK.

• Residence: Elba, Genesee Co., New York.

+ 7963 F iv. Julia MERRILL was born on 5 Apr 1872.

7964 M v. Harvey J. MERRILL was born on 30 Nov 1874.

• Residence: Oakfield, Genesee Co., New York.

+ 7965 M vi. Henry S. MERRILL was born on 12 Dec 1877.

+ 7966 F vii. Minnie J. MERRILL was born on 28 Nov 1879.

5380.  Horace Augustus MERRILL  (Lavisa RUSSELL 3072, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Dec 1848 in
Batavia, Genesee Co., New York and died on 30 Jul 1917 in Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., Michigan at age 68.

• Occupation: Shoemaker, NY, IL, and MI.

Horace married Sophia E. HODGE in Nov 1867.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7967 F i. Georgiana MERRILL was born on 6 Sep 1868 in Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., Michigan.

Horace next married Ella BROCKWAY.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7968 F i. Anna Lavisa MERRILL was born on 20 Apr 1872 in Scio, Allegany Co., New York.

Horace next married Ada NORRIS.

Children from this marriage were:
7969 M i. Kenneth MERRILL was born on 28 Nov 1884.

• Residence: Jerseyville, Jersey Co., Illinois.

7970 M ii. Harvey Russell MERRILL  was born on 16 Dec 1886.
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• Residence: Jerseyville, Jersey Co., Illinois.

Horace next married Caroline Margarete HALE .

The child from this marriage was:
7971 M i. William McKinley MERRILL  was born on 18 Dec 1897 in Charleston, Coles Co., Illinois.

• Education: James Milliken University and Harvard University.

5382.  Josephine MERRILL  (Lavisa RUSSELL 3072, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Oct 1851 in Byron,
Genesee Co., New York.

Josephine married Joseph JUMP on 23 Mar 1870 in Bergen, Genesee Co., New York. Joseph was born on 19
Mar 1839 in Glen, Montgomery Co., New York.

• Civil War Service: Unspecified.

• Residence: Amsterdam, Montgomery Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
7972 F i. Cora JUMP was born on 29 Jan 1871 and died on 17 Apr 1871. She never married and had

no children.

+ 7973 F ii. Mary D. JUMP was born on 22 Apr 1872 in Bergen, Genesee Co., New York.

+ 7974 F iii. Anna Laura JUMP was born on 2 Oct 1875 in Fultonville, Montgomery Co., New York.

7975 F iv. Lottie B. JUMP was born on 26 Jan 1881.

Lottie married Walter SOLES on 22 Nov 1911.  They had no children.

• Residence: Carman, Schenectady Co., New York.

7976 M v. Francis H. JUMP was born on 28 May 1884 and died on 8 Apr 1885. He never married and
had no children.

7977 F vi. Ida JUMP was born on 5 Jan 1887.

7978 F vii. Mertie JUMP was born on 29 Nov 1891.

7979 F viii. Irene M. JUMP was born on 2 Sep 1894 and died on 15 May 1895. She never married and
had no children.

5383.  Martha P. RUSSELL (Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Mar 1848 and died on 18
Sep 1873 at age 25.

Martha married Hugh Everett PALMER on 9 Apr 1865. Hugh died on 25 Feb 1887.

• Residence: Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7980 M i. George W. PALMER was born on 5 Mar 1866.

+ 7981 M ii. Edward D. PALMER was born on 27 May 1869 and died on 9 Nov 1894 at age 25.

7982 U iii. Noice C. PALMER was born on 29 Apr 1871. This person never married and had no
children.

+ 7983 M iv. Herman C. PALMER was born on 30 Jan 1873.

5384.  Dr. Adelbert N. RUSSELL (Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

999 Produced by Legacy

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 May 1850.

• Occupation: Physician, Collinwood, Cleveland, Ohio.

Adelbert married Annie TRULLER on 30 Jul 1873. Annie died on 8 Aug 1876.

Adelbert next married Annie E. BUTLER on 3 Feb 1878. Annie was born on 9 Aug 1848.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 7984 F i. Mary RUSSELL was born on 11 Sep 1880.

5386.  Lucian Gideon RUSSELL (Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Aug 1852.

• Occupation: Farmer, Worcester, Otsego Co., New York.

Lucian married Jennie M. WRIGHT on 19 Aug 1876. Jennie died By 1919.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7985 M i. Luverne W. RUSSELL was born on 13 Aug 1878.

+ 7986 F ii. Mary E. RUSSELL was born on 18 Nov 1881.

7987 M iii. Levi J. RUSSELL was born on 5 May 1884.

• Residence: Worcester, Otsego Co., New York.

7988 M iv. David Albert RUSSELL was born on 31 May 1894.

• WW I  Service: American forces in France.

5387.  Charles B. RUSSELL (Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Aug 1854.

• Residence: Canton, Stark Co., Ohio.

Charles married Elizabeth CLEVELAND on 10 Jun 1874.

Children from this marriage were:
7989 F i. Martha G. RUSSELL was born on 8 Jan 1875.

Martha married Wesley WINNIE.

• Residence: Sprakers, Montgomery Co., New York.

+ 7990 F ii. Annie M. RUSSELL was born on 10 Nov 1876.

+ 7991 F iii. Lydia RUSSELL was born in 1884.

5388.  Frank U. RUSSELL (Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Jan 1856.

• Occupation: Teamster, Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York.

Frank married Diantha D. BENJAMIN on 17 Jan 1877. Diantha was born on 29 Apr 1857.

Children from this marriage were:
7992 F i. Maud Esther RUSSELL was born on 17 Sep 1881.

Maud married Clyde DAVIS in 1909.
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• Of: Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York.

7993 F ii. Bertha May RUSSELL was born on 28 Oct 1884.

5393.  Fanny Jane RUSSELL (Gideon Alonzo RUSSELL 3074, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 
518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Jan 1863.

Fanny married Alonzo A. FURMAN.

• Occupation: Iten Biscuit Co. representative., Lyons, Clinton Co., Iowa.

Children from this marriage were:
7994 M i. Russell A. FURMAN was born on 10 Aug 1890.

• Occupation: Civil engineer.

Russell married Grace Genevieve GRADERT on 4 Nov 1916.

7995 M ii. Alfred K. FURMAN was born on 10 Mar 1893.

7996 F iii. Gertrude Eulalia FURMAN was born on 31 Jul 1896.

5395.  Lynn K. RUSSELL (Gideon Alonzo RUSSELL 3074, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Feb 1876.

• Residence: Clinton, Clinton Co., Iowa.

Lynn married Blanche M. MOORE.

The child from this marriage was:
7997 F i. Evelyn RUSSELL.

5397.  Francis Irving RUSSELL  (William A. RUSSELL 3077, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 May 1861.

• Residence: Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California.

Francis married Nannie H. BICKEL on 26 Oct 1881.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 7998 F i. Maude E. RUSSELL was born on 5 Dec 1883.

7999 M ii. Carl A. RUSSELL was born on 8 Mar 1886.

+ 8000 F iii. Lulu M. RUSSELL was born on 16 Jul 1890.

8001 M iv. Earl A. RUSSELL was born on 9 Jun 1895 and died on 3 Nov 1912 at age 17. He never
married and had no children.

8002 F v. Reba L. RUSSELL was born on 5 Oct 1897.

5398.  Mary Louise RUSSELL  (William A. RUSSELL 3077, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Jul 1863 in Lyons, Clinton
Co., Iowa.

Mary married Franklin A. KEELER on 13 Jan 1880. Franklin was born on 25 Dec 1858 and died on 24 Jun
1911 at age 52.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8003 F i. Florence Roselin KEELER was born on 5 Jan 1881 in Exeter, Fillmore Co., Nebraska.

8004 M ii. Arthur Irvin KEELER was born on 7 Jul 1885 in Exeter, Fillmore Co., Nebraska.
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Arthur married Ollie CAVANAUGH on 28 Jan 1908.

• Residence: Hilltop, Douglas Co., Colorado.

8005 F iii. Gertrude Lucille KEELER was born on 12 Dec 1894 in Geneva, Fillmore Co., Nebraska.

Gertrude married Frank Thomas SMITH on 10 Oct 1915.

• Residence: Denver, Denver Co., Colorado.

Mary next married Louis W. THOMPSON on 24 Jul 1912. Louis was born on 12 Jun 1854.

• Residence: Denver, Denver Co., Colorado.

5399.  Capt. Jay Adelbert UTTS (Mehitable "Hetty" RUSSELL 3078, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jan
1868 in Lyons, Clinton Co., Iowa.

• Residence: Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa.

• WW I  Service: "In 1917 commissioned a captain in the Ordnance Officers' Reserve Corps, for service
in France."

• Occupation: Tool and fixture designer., Rock Island Arsenal, Rock Island Co., Illinois.

Jay married Jennie E. M. BROWN on 31 Aug 1888.

Children from this marriage were:
8006 M i. Lyle Douglas Logan UTTS  was born on 30 May 1893.

8007 M ii. Jay Necloy Hananiah UTTS  was born on 5 May 1896.

• Residence: Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland.

Jay married Marie LUDWIG on 1 Jun 1914.

8008 F iii. Geraldine Hetty Lucille UTTS was born on 4 Aug 1901.

5400.  Jennie Adell UTTS (Mehitable "Hetty" RUSSELL 3078, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Sep 1869.

Jennie married Harry J. WHITE in 1890.

• Of: Clinton, Clinton Co., Iowa.

• Residence: New Raymer, Weld Co., Colorado.

Children from this marriage were:
8009 F i. Hettie Dak WHITE was born on 15 Feb 1891 and died on 9 Sep 1891. She never married

and had no children.

8010 F ii. Frances Cora WHITE was born on 10 May 1892.

8011 M iii. James Earl WHITE was born on 13 May 1894.

8012 M iv. David Russell WHITE was born on 8 Apr 1896.

8013 M v. Claude William WHITE was born on 16 Sep 1897.

8014 F vi. Esther Kezia WHITE was born on 7 Aug 1899.

8015 M vii. Eugene Adelbert WHITE was born on 16 Aug 1901.

8016 F viii. Jennie Ruth WHITE was born on 2 Oct 1903.
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8017 M ix. Samuel Henry WHITE was born on 6 Jul 1905.

8018 F x. Lois May WHITE was born on 30 May 1907.

8019 F xi. Gertrude Hettie Adell WHITE was born on 4 May 1909.

8020 M xii. Winfield Arthur WHITE was born on 13 Mar 1912.

5402.  Juliette E. TAYLOR (Polly St. JOHN 3081, Rebecca RUSSELL 1429, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua
RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Apr 1846.

• Residence: Fly Creek, Otsego Co., New York.

Juliette married S. Wilson CHENEY on 19 Oct 1864. S. died By 1919.

• Occupation: Merchant.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8021 M i. Arthur Wilson CHENEY was born on 28 Oct 1870.

8022 F ii. Maud M. CHENEY was born on 21 Feb 1874.

Maud married Orio J. BROWN on 29 Apr 1905.

5405.  Martha B. GIFFORD  (Abraham R. GIFFORD 3089, Anna/Anne/Nancy RUSSELL 1444, Stephen RUSSELL 
531, David RUSSELL 138, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 26 Apr 1840 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Mar 1883 in Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

• Age at Death: 42 yrs. 11 mos. Married.

Martha married John M. ALLEN, son of Humphrey ALLEN and Mary MILK,  on 26 Dec 1867 in
Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 8 Apr 1837 in Westport, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 31 Aug 1909 in South Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried
on 3 Sep 1909 in Beech Grove Cemetery, Westport, Bristol Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1867: Mariner.
1880: Retail grocer.
1900: Farmer.
1909: Retired mariner.

• Census: 1880: Allen, John M., W., M., æ 43, Married, Retail Grocer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Martha B.,
W., F., 40, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Gracie G., W., F., 3, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA.
1900: Allen, John M., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1838, æ 62, Married 20 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Home Mortgage Free; Hettie C., Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1858,
42, Married 20 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes speaks English; Myra
A., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1886, 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, At School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Howland, Hettie M. [perhaps a child of Frederick S. & Mabel C. Howland Brightman who are
ssaid to have had no children?], Boarder, W., F., b. May 1897, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 4 mos. 23 days. Widower.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8023 F i. Grace/Gracie G. ALLEN was born on 3 Mar 1877 in Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

5406.  Mary G. GIFFORD  (Abraham R. GIFFORD 3089, Anna/Anne/Nancy RUSSELL 1444, Stephen RUSSELL 
531, David RUSSELL 138, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Nov 1842 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died between 20 Apr 1910 and 10 Jan 1920.

Mary married Leander BRIGHTMAN, son of Israel BRIGHTMAN and Lydia N. UNKNOWN, on
16 Jan 1866 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Leander was born on 14 Jun 1841 in New Bedford,
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Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: MA VR says Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1866: Clerk.
1867: Outfitter.
1870: Dry goods dealer.
1880: Clothing dealer.
1900: Clother.
1910: Merchant.

• Census: 1870: Brightman, Leander, æ 29, M., W., Dry Goods Dealer, Value of Personal Estate $4,000,
b. MA, 21; Mary C., 28, F., W., Keeps house, b. MA; Frederick, 3, M., W., b. MA; Lewis M., 1, M.,
W., b. MA [plus the families of James & Mary Welch, Patrick & Catherine Dougan, Caleb C. & Alice
Peckham, and George & Abigail Sprey]
1880: Brightman, Leander, W., M., æ 39, married, Clothing Dealer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary G.,
W., F., 37, Wife,  Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frederick S., W., M., 13. Son,
Single, At School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Louis M., W., M., 11, Son, Single, At
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Merton L., W., M., 7, Son, At School, b. MA, parents
b. MA.
1900: Brightman, Leander, Head, W., M., b. Jul 1841, æ 59, married 34 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Clother, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Mary G., Wife, W., M. [sic], b. Nov
1842, 57, Married 34 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, Writes, speaks
English; Leander M., Son, W., M., b. Jan, 1873, 27, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, News Dealer, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Brightman, Leander, Head, M., W., æ 69, Married 44 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Merchant, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Mary G., Wife, F., W., 67, Married 44 yrs,
bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; L. Merton, Son, M.,
W., 37, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Merchant, reads, writes.
1920: Brightman, Leander, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 78, Widower, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Stationmaster Salesman; L. Merton, Son, M. W., 47, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Invalid; Gilford, Elizabeth, Sister-in-Law, F., W., 62,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House keeper with private family; Heise,
Elpha L., Roomer, F., W., 59, Married, reads, writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English, Housework
with private family.

Children from this marriage were:
8024 M i. Frederick S. BRIGHTMAN was born on 23 Jan 1867 in Westport, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 8 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1900: News dealer.
1910: Local papers mechanic.

• Census: 1900: Brightman, Frederick A. [sic], Head, W., M., b. Jan 23, 1866, æ 34, Married
9 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, News Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;
Mable, Wife, W., F., b. Mar 22, 1872, 28, Married 9 yrs, bore no children, b. MA, parents
b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Brightman, Frederick S., Head, M., W., æ 43, Married 19 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Mechanic local Papers, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mable C., Wife, F., W.,
31, Married 19 yrs, bore no children, b. MA, paarents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Brightman, Frederick S., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 52, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English [rest illegible]; Mabel C., Wife, F., W.,
47, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA [rest illiegible]; Howland, Etta S.,
Mother-in-Law, F., W., 64, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA [rest illegible]; [two lodgers
follow but information is illegible. SBCWJR]

Frederick married Mabel C. HOWLAND, daughter of William H. HOWLAND and
Henrietta E./Etta HICKS, on 22 Jun 1891 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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Mabel was born circa 1872 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died after 8 Jan
1920. They had no children.

+ 8025 M ii. Lewis M. BRIGHTMAN  was born on 13 Jun 1869 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

8026 M iii. Leander Merton BRIGHTMAN  was born on 8 Jan 1873 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 9 Apr 1930. He never married and had no children.

• Physical Description: 1920: Listed as "invalid" in 1920 Census.

• Residence: 1930: Living as single (unmarried) with brother Lewis M. in Cransotn,
Providence Co., RI.

5408.  Minerva M. GIFFORD  (Abraham R. GIFFORD 3089, Anna/Anne/Nancy RUSSELL 1444, Stephen RUSSELL 

531, David RUSSELL 138, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Jul 1848 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died between 27 Apr 1910 and 8 Jan 1920.

Minerva married Theodore W. HENRY, son of John H. HENRY and Elizabeth STEARNS, on 21 Jan
1874 in Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Theodore was born in Feb 1852 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 8 Jan 1920 and 4 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1874-1880: Card grinder.
1900: Grocery clerk.
1910: Grocery store salesman.

• Census: 1880; Henry, Theodore W., W., M., æ 28, Card Grinder, b. MA; Minerva, W., F., Wife, House
Wife, b. MA; Leslie S., W., M. (sic), 4, Daughter, b. MA.
1900: Henry, Theodore W., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1852, æ 48, Married 26 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Grocery Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Minerva, Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1848, 51,
Married 26 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Leslie S.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1876, 24, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Henry, Theodore W., Head, M., W., æ 59, Married 35 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Grocery Store Salesman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Minerva M., Wife, F., W., 61, Married 35
yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Leslie S., Daughter,
F., W., 33, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Music Teacher at Home, reads, writes.
1920: see Duchame, Adelard J. (son-in-law).

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8027 F i. Leslie S. HENRY was born on 29 Mar 1876 in Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and

died between 8 Jan 1920 and 4 Apr 1930.

5423.  Martha Taylor ASHLEY  (Marcia Minerva STURTEVANT 3091, Bradford STURTEVANT 1449, Peleg
STURTEVANT 541, Nehemiah STURTEVANT 144, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa
1844 in OH.

Martha married William Evans HATHAWAY on 12 Feb 1874 in Milan, Erie Co., Ohio.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8028 M i. Edward Sturtevant HATHAWAY.

5424.  Henry M. ASHLEY (Marcia Minerva STURTEVANT 3091, Bradford STURTEVANT 1449, Peleg
STURTEVANT 541, Nehemiah STURTEVANT 144, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in
Nov 1848 in OH and died between 1 Jun 1900 and 2 May 1910.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Painter.
1900: Paper hanger.
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• Census: 1870: [Living with mother-in-law Hilda Wakefield] Ashley, Henry, æ 21, M., W., Painter, b.
OH, 21; Lizzie, 17, F., W., Keeping House, b. OH.
1880: Ashley, Henry M., W., M., æ 31, Married, Painter, b. OH, father b. MA, mother b. CT; Elizabeth,
W., F., 27, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. OH, parents  b. VT; Harley, W., M., 8, Son, Single,
attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH; Edward, W., M., 6, Son, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH; Lewis,
W., M., 3, Son, Single, b. NY, parents b. OH; Fannie, W., F., 2, Daughter, Single, b. NY, parents b. OH.
1900: Ashley, Henry, Head, W., M., b. Nov 1848, æ 51, Married 30 yrs., b. OH, father b. MA, mother
b. CT, Paper Hanger, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lizzie, Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1851, 48,
Married 30 yrs, bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. OH, parents b. VT, reads, writes, speaks English; Harvey
[sic] B., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1872, 28, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks
English; Lewis W., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1876, 23, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH, Paper hanger, reads,
writes, speaks English; Fanny E., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1878, 22, Single, b. NY, parents b. OH,
reads, writes, speaks English.

Henry married Lizzie/Elizabeth WAKEFIELD, daughter of Unidentified WAKEFIELD and Hilda
UNKNOWN, circa 1870. Lizzie/Elizabeth was born in Jul 1851 in OH.

• Census: 1910: Ashley, Lizzie, Head, F., W., æ 57, Widow, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. OH, parents b.
VT, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Edward N., Son, M., W., 36, Married 10
yrs., b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Paper Hanger Laborer, reads, writes; Catharine, Daughter-
in-Law, F., W., 33, Married 10 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. DC, parents b. Germany, speaks
English, reads, writes; George E., Grandchild, M., W., 8, Single, b. DC, father b. OH, mother b. DC,
attended School; Catharine E., Grandchild, F., W., 6, Single, b. DC, father b. OH, mother b. DC,
attended School.
1920: Enumerated at home of son Edward N. and daughter-in-law Catharine Asley, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8029 M i. Harley B. ASHLEY was born in Mar 1872 in OH.

+ 8030 M ii. Edward N. ASHLEY was born circa 1874 in OH.

8031 M iii. Lewis Wakefield ASHLEY  was born in Jul 1876 in NY.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Paper hanger.
1920: Ship yard time keeper.
1930: Contractor painter.

• Census: 1910: Ashley, Louis [sic] W., Head, M., W., æ 33, Married 5 yrs., b. NY, parents
b. OH, speaks English, Private House Paper hanger, reads, writes, Rents Home; Anna M.,
Wife, F., W., 35, Married 5 yrs., bore 0 children, b. PA, father b. Germany, mother b. PA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Criss, James F., Boarder, M., W., 45, Married 28 yrs., b. PA,
parents b. PA, speaks English, General Hauling, reads, writes.
1920: Ashley, [Lewis] Wakefield, Head, Rents Home, M., W., 43, Married, reads, writes, b.
NY, parents b. OH, speaks English, Ship Yard Time Keeper; Anna, Wife, F., W., 45,
married, reads, writes, b. PA, father b. Germany, mother b. PA, speaks English; George,
Nephew [son of brother Edward N.], M., W., 18, Single, reads, writes, b. DC, father b. OH,
mother b. DC, speaks English, Steel [?] Plant Foreman.
1930: Ashley, Lewis W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 53,
Married at 28, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. OH, speaks English, Contractor Painter,
non-Vet; Anna S., Wife, F., W., 55, Married at 30, reads & writes, b. PA, father b.
Germany, mother b. Germany [sic], speaks English; Elizabeth W., Mother, F., W., 77,
Widow, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. VT, speaks English.

Lewis married Anna M. UNKNOWN circa 1905. Anna was born circa 1875 in PA. They
had no children.

8032 F iv. Fannie/Fanny ASHLEY was born in May 1878 in NY.

5426.  William/Willie L. ASHLEY  (Marcia Minerva STURTEVANT 3091, Bradford STURTEVANT 1449, Peleg
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STURTEVANT 541, Nehemiah STURTEVANT 144, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa
1855 in OH.

• Occupation: 1880: Jewelry merchant.
1900: Bookkeeper.
1910: Bank bookkeeper.
1920: Office bookkeeping.
1930: Candy maker in own shop.

• Census: 1900: Ashley, William, Head, W., M., b. Nov 1854, æ 45, Married 18 yrs, b. OH, father b.
MA, mother b. OH [sic], Bookkeeper, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Emma, Wife, W., F.,
b. Sep 1861, Married 18 yrs., bore 4 children 3 survive, b. OH, parents b. OH [sic], reads, writes,
speaks English; Susan M., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec [?] 1883, 16, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH, [at]
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Charles W., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1892, 8, Single, b. OH, parents
b. OH, [at] School, reads, writes, speaks English; Mary G., Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1894, 5, Single, b.
OH, parents b. OH, speaks English; Wilcoxson, Mary A., Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Jan 1827, 73,
Widow, b. OH, father b. PA, mother b. OH, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Ashley, William, Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 28 yrs, b. OH, father b. MA, mother b. OH [sic],
speaks English, Bank Bookkeeper, reads, writes, Rents Home; Emma, Wife, F., W., 48, Married 28 yrs.,
bore 5 children, 3 survive, b. OH, parents b. OH [sic], speaks English, reads, writes; Charles, Son, W.,
M., 18, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Mary, Daughter,
F., W., 16, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Miller, Donald,
Roomer, M., W., 17, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Machinist Apprentice, reads,
writes; Brennan, Susan, Daughter, F., W., 26, Married 5 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. OH, parents b.
OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Dorothy, Granddaughter, F., W., 7/12, Single, b. MA, father b. NY,
mother b. OH.
1920: Ashley, W[illia]m L., Head, rents Home, M., W., æ 65, Married, reads, writes, b. OH, father b.
MA, mother b. OH [sic], speaks English, Office Bookkeeper; Emma, Wife, F., W., 58, Married, reads,
writes, b. OH, father b. CT, mother b. OH, speaks English; Charles W., Son, M., W., 27, Single, reads,
writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Gymnasium Teacher.
1930: Ashley, William L., Head, Rents Home at $32/mo., M., W., æ 75, married at 27, reads & writes,
b. OH, father b. MA, mother b. Ct, speaks English, Candy Maker in Own Shop, non-Vet; Emma W.,
Wife, F., W., 68, married at 20, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH [sic], speaks English; [4 lodgers
follow].

William/Willie married Emma WILCOXSON, daughter of David WILCOXSON and Mary A.
UNKNOWN, circa 1882. Emma was born in Sep 1861 in OH.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8033 F i. Susan M. ASHLEY was born in Dec 1883 in OH.

+ 8034 M ii. Charles/Charlie Wilcoxson ASHLEY  was born on 20 Apr 1892 in Toledo, Lucas Co.,
Ohio.

8035 F iii. Mary G. ASHLEY was born in Jul 1894 in OH.

8036 U iv. Unidentified ASHLEY died before 1 Jun 1900. This person never married and had no
children.

8037 U v. Unidentified ASHLEY was born aft.1 Jun 1900 and died before 22 Apr 1910. This person
never married and had no children.

5427.  Emory Poole RUSSELL (Julia Ann POOLE 3092, John POOLE Jr. 1451, John POOLE 562, Ruth
FULLERTON 151, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1855 in New York, NY.

Emory married Jennie Maude LITTLE in 1879. Jennie was born in 1853 in Antrim, Hillsborough Co., New
Hampshire.
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The child from this marriage was:
8038 F i. Opal Anna RUSSELL was born in 1884 in Cambridge Springs, Crawford Co.,

Pennsylvania.

Opal married Joel M. BARNES.

5429.  Levi Cushman WRIGHT (Levi WRIGHT Jr. 3093, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 
152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Feb 1804 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Levi married Alice B. PERRY on 24 Jun 1827 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8039 F i. Fedelia Ann WRIGHT was born on 26 Oct 1827.

Fedelia married Alphonso B. HOLMES, son of Spencer HOLMES and Lucy
SAMSON, on 8 Oct 1848 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Alphonso was
born in 1825 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Apr 1854 at age 29.
They had no children.

• Occupation: 1848: Shoemaker.

5431.  Warren WRIGHT (Levi WRIGHT Jr. 3093, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 
152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Aug 1809 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 11 May 1894 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Occupation: 1850-1894: Blacksmith.

• Census: 1850: Warren Wright, æ 41, M., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $2,500, b. MA; Ruth D.,
37, F., b. MA; Maria W., 10, F., attended School, b. MA; Warren E., 4, M., attended School [sic], b.
MA; Frances S., 2, F., b. MA; Theopolis Cushing, 19, M., Blacksmith, b. MA; Elizabeth Sylvester,
27, F., b. MA.
1860: Warren Wright, æ 50, M., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal Estate
$2,500, b. MA; Ruth D., 46, F., b. MA; Maria W., 21, F., b. MA; Warren E., 14, M., attended School,
b. MA; Frances I. [sic], 12, F., attended School, b. MA; Julia H. Reed, 18, F., Servant, b. MA; Joseph
S. Paine, 20, M., Blacksmith App[rentice], b. MA.
1870: Wright, Warren, æ 61, M., W., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $2,500, Value of Personal
Estate $4,000, b. MA, 21; Millie E., 38, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Merritt E. [Wright?], 32, M.,
W., Apprentice Blacksmith, b. MA, 21.
1880: Wright, Warren, W., M., æ 70, Married, Retired Blacksmith, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary E.,
W., F., 51, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b, ME, parents b. ME.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs., 9 mos. Married, blacksmith, son of Levi and Rebecca Cushman Wirght, both
born Plympton.

Warren married Ruth Delano HASKINS, daughter of Lemuel HASKINS and Betsey Arnold
DELANO, on 29 May 1837 in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born on 26 Aug 1813 in
Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Aug 1861 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 48.

• Middle initial: Death record says "J."

• Age at Death: 48 yrs. 2 days. Married, born S. Scituate, daughter of Lemuel (b. S. Scituate) and Betsey
Haskins.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 8040 F i. Maria W. WRIGHT was born in Nov 1838 in MA, died on 31 Aug 1902 in Hanover,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63, and was buried in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8041 M ii. Warren Irving WRIGHT was born on 26 Feb 1846 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 15 Jan 1920.

• Census: 1900: Wright, Warren, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1846, æ 57 [sic], Widower, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Mary C., Step
Mother, W., F., b. Jun 1828, 54 [sic], Widow, bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Not located.
1920: Wright, Warren I., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 78, Widower, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Warren married Martha Ellen CRANE, daughter of John H. CRANE and Martha D.
CROCKETT, on 8 Sep 1893 in Newton Highlands, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Martha
was born circa 5 Aug 1846 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire, died on 22 Oct 1893 in
Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 47, and was buried in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 47 yrs. 2 mos. 17 days. Married, wife of Warren, daughter of John H. Crane
(b. Charlestown, MA) and Martha Crockett.

8042 F iii. Frances S. WRIGHT was born circa 1848 in MA.

Warren next married Mary "Millie" E. CHASE,  daughter of Samson CHASE and Eliza M.
UNKNOWN, on 23 Apr 1863 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1828 in
Livermore, Androscoggin Co., Maine. They had no children.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a widow at the home of her widowed step-son Warren Wright, q.v.

5433.  Stephen WRIGHT (Levi WRIGHT Jr. 3093, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 

152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Feb 1815 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 2 Jun 1896 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Of: 1863, Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1896: Blacksmith.

• Census: 1850:Stephen Wright, æ 33, M., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $2,500, b. MA; Ruth, 32, F.,
b. MA; Elizabeth T., 9, F., b. MA, attended School; George H., 6, M., b. MA, attended School.
1860: Stephen Wright, æ 45, M., Blacksmsith, Value of Real Estate $1,600, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. MA; Ruth, 42, F., b. MA; Eliz. T., 19, F., Sea,stress. b. MA; George H., 16, M., Tackmaker, b.
MA; Oda M., 5, F., b. MA, attended School; Rebecca [mother], 78, F., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. 3 mos. 20 days. Married.

Stephen married Ruth B. SAMPSON, daughter of Nathaniel F. SAMPSON and Ruth PORTER, on
30 Aug 1840 in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born circa 14 Jul 1820 and died on 28 Jun
1897 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Of: 1840, Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1863, Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs., 11 mos., 14 sdays. Widow, daughter of Nathaniel Sampson b. Pembroke and
Ruth Porter b. Marshfield.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2105 on Page 442)
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5435.  Otis WRIGHT (Levi WRIGHT Jr. 3093, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Aug 1820 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
27 Nov 1897 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Occupation: 1846: Farmer.
1850-1870: Laborer.
1880: Bank watchman.
1897: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: Otis Wright, æ 30, M., Laborer, b. MA; Elizabeth B., 25 F., b. MA; Elizabeth A., 4, F.,
b. MA; Henry O., 1, M., b. MA; Horatio Wright, 33, M., Seaman, b. MA.
1860:Otis Wright, æ 38 [sic], M., Laborer, Value of Personal Estate $100, b. MA; Elizabeth B., 34 F.,
b. MA; Henry O., 10, M., b. MA, attended School; Lorenzo W., 3, M., b. MA; John S., 2/12, M., b.
MA.
1870: Wright, Otis, æ 50, M., W., Laborer, b. MA, 21; Elizabeth B., 45, F., W., Keeping House, b.
MA; Lorenzo W., attending School, b. MA, attended School; John S,, 10, M., W., attending School, b.
MA, attended School.
1880: Wright, Otis, W., M., æ 59, Married, Bank Watchman, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth W., W.,
F., 55, Wife, Married, Keeping Huse, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lorenzo W., W., M., 22, Son, R[ail] R
[oad] Breakman, b. MA, parents b. MA; John S., W., M., 20, Son, Married in this yr., Works in Shoe
Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lillian S., W., F., 17, Daughter-in-Law, Married in this yr., b. MA,
parents b. Prussia; No Name, Son, 1/12, b. May, Grandson, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Clark, Eliza ., W., F., 65, Single, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 3 mos. 25 days. Married, son of Livi Wright and Rebecca Cushman.

Otis married Elizabeth Brown CLARK, daughter of John CLARK and Abigail Thomas HOLMES, on
17 Feb 1844 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born on 23 Feb 1825 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8043 F i. Elizabeth A. WRIGHT was born on 15 Mar 1846 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

8044 M ii. Henry O. WRIGHT was born circa 1849 in MA and died on 16 Aug 1872 in North
Bridgewater (Brockton), Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 23.

• Occupation: 1870-1872: Baggage master.

• Age at Death: 23 yrs. Married, Son of Otis and Eliza B. Wright,

Henry married Priscilla Wright CHAMBERLAIN,  daughter of Robert Manlius
CHAMBERLAIN and Eliza Ann WRIGHT, on 29 Dec 1870 in North Bridgewater
(Brockton), Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Priscilla was born on 24 Oct 1849 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Census: 1920: Delano, Priscilla, Head, Owns Mortgaged Free Home, F., W., æ 70, Widow,
reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English; Fairey, Minnie
H., Sister, F., W., Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks
English; Case, Carrie L., Sister, F., W., 58, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA
[sic], mother b. MA, speaks English; Blackader, Harold, Nephew, M., W., 32, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Garange Manager; Annie L., Niece,
F., W., 28, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Greenfield,
Priscilla, Gandniece, F., W., 5, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b.
MA; Burke, Nellie, Servant, F., W., 31, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. Ireland,
speaks English, Private Family Servant.

8045 M iii. Lorenzo W. WRIGHT was born circa 4 May 1857 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 23 Nov 1890 in Albany, Albany Co., New York at age 33, and was
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buried in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1890: R[ail] R[oad] employee.

• Age at Death: 33 yrs 6 mos. 19 days. Single. Son of Otis and Elizabeth B. Clark.

+ 8046 M iv. John S. WRIGHT was born on 23 Feb 1860 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5438.  Rebecca Harlow BATES  (Elizabeth "Betsey" WRIGHT 3097, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 

564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Sep 1807 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Rebecca married John NOYES Jr. on 3 Oct 1831 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8047 F i. Ann Elizabeth NOYES was born on 13 Apr 1833 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

8048 F ii. Rachel Bicknell NOYES was born on 18 Apr 1835 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8049 F iii. Mary Frances NOYES was born on 3 Mar 1837 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 27 Mar 1842 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 5. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 5 yrs. 24 days.

8050 F iv. Rebecca Harlow NOYES was born on 5 Jul 1839 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8051 F v. Mary Frances NOYES was born on 17 Jun 1842 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8052 F vi. Mehitable Cushing NOYES was born circa 24 Jun 1846 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Apr 1847 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 9 mos. 14 days.

5439.  Betsey Adams BATES (Elizabeth "Betsey" WRIGHT 3097, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Oct 1809 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Betsey married Calvin STURTEVANT, son of Zenus STURTEVANT and Betsey UNKNOWN, on 22 Apr
1832 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Calvin was born on 14 Mar 1803 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8053 M i. Isaac Ripley STURTEVANT was born on 15 Oct 1838 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5443.  Winslow WRIGHT  (Josiah WRIGHT 3098, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 
152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Nov 1802 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 20 Jun 1882 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Occupation: 1882: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 5 mos. 8 days. Married Son of Josiah and Lydia.

Winslow married Mary COLE, daughter of Samuel COLE and Sally, on 15 Oct 1826 in Plymouth,
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Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 20 Nov 1803 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Nov 1883 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. 0 mos. 8 days. Widow, daughter of Samuel and Mary Cole.

Children from this marriage were:
8054 F i. Mary Jane WRIGHT was born on 8 Sep 1828 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 8055 M ii. Winslow Bradford WRIGHT  was born on 21 Dec 1829 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 3 Jul 1907 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77, and
was buried on 5 Jul 1907 in Plympton Cemetery, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA.

8056 M iii. John Loring WRIGHT was born on 7 May 1832 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 3 May 1884 in Plympton, afterwards Middleborough at age 51, and
was buried in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1884: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 51 yrs. 11 mos. 26 days. Married. Son of Winslow and Mary Wright.

John married Jane Bartlett STRANGER, daughter of Edward STRANGER and Betsey
RING, on 14 Nov 1853 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jane was born on 10 Jan
1831 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8057 F iv. Lydia Ann WRIGHT was born on 11 Feb 1834 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8058 M v. Nathaniel Thomas WRIGHT was born on 7 Aug 1835 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Mar 1858 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
22.

• Occupation: 1858: Shoemaker.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. 7 mos. 8 days. Shoemaker, son of Winslow and Mary Wright.

8059 F vi. Abby West WRIGHT was born on 29 Nov 1836 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 8060 M vii. William Henry Harrison WRIGHT  was born on 6 Oct 1840 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8061 M viii. Samuel Cole WRIGHT was born on 29 Sep 1842 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 8 Jul 1906 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63, and
was buried on 9 Jul 1906 in Vine Hill Cemetery, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1906: Court House clerk.

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 9 mos. 29 days. Married, son of Winslow Wright and Mary Cole.

Samuel married Unidentified.

8062 F ix. Martha Elizabeth WRIGHT was born on 17 Aug 1848 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8063 M x. Charles Morton WRIGHT  was born on 28 Dec 1844 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5445.  Josiah WRIGHT Jr.  (Josiah WRIGHT 3098, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 

152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jul 1811 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Josiah married Sally SHERMAN, daughter of Capt. Jabez SHERMAN and Polly BARROWS, on 27 Mar
1833 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sally was born on 3 Jun 1813 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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Children from this marriage were:
8064 F i. Sarah Amelia WRIGHT was born on 11 Nov 1834 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 28 May 1836 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 6 mos. 17 days.

8065 M ii. Andrew Jackson WRIGHT was born on 8 Jun 1842 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8066 M iii. Benjamin Warren WRIGHT was born on 14 Jul 1838 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5446.  Nelson WRIGHT (Adam WRIGHT 3099, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Dec 1815 in Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont.

Nelson married Ruth Hatch CHURCHILL, daughter of Daniel CHURCHILL Jr. and Unknown, on 8 Mar
1837 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8067 M i. Henry Nelson WRIGHT was born on 16 Oct 1837 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 12 Nov 1837 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 26 days.

8068 M ii. Fernando WRIGHT was born on 12 Dec 1838 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 13 Dec 1838 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 35 hours.

5447.  Rebecca Wood WRIGHT (Adam WRIGHT 3099, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 

152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Apr 1819 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
in 1887 at age 68.

• Of: Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont.

Rebecca married Ira Sampson HOLMES, son of Sampson HOLMES and Bathsheba BISBEE, on 2 Jul
1839 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ira was born in 1820 and died in 1881 at age 61.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.
1860-1870: Bootmaker.
1880: Shoemaker.
 

• Census: 1850: Ira S. Holmes, æ 30, F [sic], Shoemaker, value of Real Estate $600, b. MA; Rebecca W.,
31, F., b. MA; Sarah A., 3, F., b. MA; Loisa [sic] Wright, 36, b. VT.
1860: Ira S. Holmes, æ 40, M., Bootmaker, Value of Real Estate $600, Value of Personal Estate $100,
b. MA; Rebecca W., Sarah A., 13, F., b/ MA, attended School; Alice S., 5, F., b. MA, attended School;
Louisa Wright, 46, F., b. MA.
1870: Holmes, Ira S., æ 50, M., W., Works on Boots, Value of Real Estate $600, Value of Personal
Estate $50, b. MA, 21; Rebecca W., 51, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Alice S., 15, F., W., at School,
b. MA, attended School; Finney, Ezra 2[nd], 25, M., W., Box Maker, b. MA, 21; Sarah A., 23, F., W.,
Housework, b. MA; Elliot E., 2, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Nelson [sic: Wilson]H., 6/12, M., W., at
Home, b. MA in Feb.
1880: Holmes, Ira S., W., M., æ 60, married, Shoemaker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rebecca W., W., F.,
61, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Phinney, Wilson H., W., M., 10, Grandson,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1013 Produced by Legacy

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3184 on Page 607)

5448.  Alonzo WRIGHT (Adam WRIGHT 3099, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 

152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Mar 1821 in Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont and died on
17 Feb 1897 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Occupation: 1846: Shoemaker.
1897: Poultry dealer.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 11 mos. 5 days. Married. Son of  Adam Wirght b. Plympton and Rebecca Shaw
[sic] b. Plymouth.

Alonzo married Rebecca PERKINS, daughter of William PERKINS and Sophia UNKNOWN, on 2
Jun 1846 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born on 8 Apr 1820 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1846: Shoe fitter.

Children from this marriage were:
8069 M i. Alonzo Herbert WRIGHT was born on 7 Apr 1847 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 25 Feb 1848 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 7 mos. 18 days. Single.

8070 M ii. Edwin Herbert WRIGHT was born on 7 Dec 1848 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5449.  Sarah Shaw WRIGHT  (Adam WRIGHT 3099, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 
152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 28 Dec1824 in Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont and died on 15
Aug 1870 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 45 yrs. 8 mos. 17 days. B. Woodstock, VT, daughter of Adam amd Rebecca Writht, both
b. Plympton.

Sarah married Roland Allen WRIGHT, son of Zebedee WRIGHT and Rhoda GAMMANS,. Roland
was born circa 5 Jan 1824 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 26 Jun 1886 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs. 5 mos. 21 days. Widower, b. Plympton, son of Jebedee and Rhoda Wright.

• Occupation: 1845: Shoemaker and farmer.

Children from this marriage were:
8071 F i. Louisa Annette Wilson WRIGHT was born on 9 Oct 1845 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 8072 F ii. Ruth Wood WRIGHT was born on 17 Sep 1846 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 8073 F iii. Rebecca Adelia WRIGHT was born on 5 Mar 1848 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 8074 F iv. Addie Shaw WRIGHT was born in 1864 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5467.  Ruth B. S. SAMPSON (Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Dec 1833 in Plymouth, MA and died in 1902 in Plymouth, MA at age 69.
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• Identity: Plymouth VR, p. 533, states that "Ruth S. Sampson" was born 9 Dec 1833. The VR also state
that "Ruth B. Sampson, single of Plymouth, age 18, daughter of Truman and Ruth Sampson" married
George Manter, Jr. on 27 Nov 1845. Are these one and the same Ruths? The middle initials are
different and if they are one and the same she would not have been 18 but rather 12!

Ruth married George MANTER 2nd, son of George MANTER and Sally SAMPSON, on 27 Nov 1845
in Plymouth, MA. George was born on 3 Nov 1824 in Plymouth, MA and died prob. 1897 in Plymouth, MA at
age 73.

• Occupation: 1845 & 1850: Seaman.
1848: Farmer.
1860-1870: Mariner.
1880: Light house keeper.
 

• Census: 1850: George Manter 2nd, æ 25, M., Seaman, Value of Real Estate $100, b. MA; Ruth, 23, F.,
b. MA; George A., 2, M., b. MA; not named, 3/12, b. MA.
1860: George Manter Jr., æ 35, M., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $650, Value of Personal Estate $150,
b. MA; Ruth B., 33, F., b. MA; George A., 12, M., b. MA, attended School; Benjamin B., 10, M., b.
MA, attended School; Ruth E., 6, F., b. MA, attended School; Harriet M., 4, F., b. MA, Deborah G., 1,
F., b. MA.
1870: Manter, George Jr., æ 45, M., W., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $850, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. MA, 21; Ruth B., 43, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; George A., 21, M., W., 21, Mariner, b.
MA, 21; Benjamin B., 19, M., W., Mariner, b. MA; Ruth E., 16, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA;
Harriett S., 13, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Deborah B., 10, F., W., Attending
School, b. MA, attended School; Eliza N., 7, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School;
Adrianna S., 4, F., W., At Home, b. MA.
1880: Manter, George, W., M., æ 54, Married, Light House Keeper, b. MA; Ruth E., W., F., 53, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA; Nellie E., W., F., 17, Daughter, Works in Shoe Factory, Single, b.
MA; Addie S., W., F., 14, Daughter, Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA; Alfred E., W.,
M., 8, Son, Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8075 M i. George Albert MANTER was born in Apr 1850 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 8076 M ii. Benjamin B. MANTER was born on 16 Mar 1848 in Plymouth, MA.

8077 F iii. Ruth E. MANTER was born circa 1854 in MA.

+ 8078 F iv. Harriet M. MANTER was born circa 1857 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 8079 F v. Deborah B. MANTER was born circa 1859 in Plymouth, MA and died in 1884 in
Plymouth, MA at age 25.

8080 F vi. Eliza Nellie MANTER was born circa 1863 in MA.

8081 F vii. Adrianna S. MANTER was born circa 1866 in MA.

+ 8082 M viii. Alfred Elmer MANTER was born on 28 Apr 1871 in Plymouth, MA.

5468.  Adriana/Andoniram SAMPSON  (Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Apr 1830 in Plymouth, MA and died prob. 1902 in Plymouth, MA at age 72.

Adriana/Andoniram married Mendall PIERCE, son of Benjamin PIERCE and Mary/Polly
SAMPSON, on 21 Feb 1847 in Plymouth, MA. Mendall was born circa 1815 in MA and died prob 1902 in
Plymouth, MA at age 87.

• Occupation: 1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: Pierce, Mendal, W., M., 65, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Adriana, W., F.,
51, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; George H. [sic], W., M., 24, Son, Single,
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Farm Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Judith A., W., F., Daughter, Single, At Home, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Sampson, Truman [Adriana' father], W., F., 78, Father in Law, Widower, At Home, b. MA,
parents b. MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3144 on Page 596)

5469.  Truman SAMPSON Jr. (Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Dec 1827 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Truman Sampson, æ 33, M., Farm laborer, Value of Real Estate $250, Value of Personal
Estate $ 250, b. MA; Olive, 33, F., b. VT; Truman M., 8, M., b. MA, attended School; Theodore F., 6,
M., b. MA, attended School; Ruth E., 3, F., b. MA.

Truman married Olive SHEPARD, daughter of Milo SHEPARD and Sally UNKNOWN, on 15 Jan 1852 in
Plymouth, MA. Olive was born circa 1827 in Craftsbury, Orleans Co., Vermont.

• Of: VT.

Children from this marriage were:
8083 M i. Truman M. SAMPSON was born circa 1852 in MA.

8084 M ii. Theodore F. SAMPSON was born circa 1854 in MA.

8085 F iii. Ruth E. SAMPSON was born circa 1857 in MA.

5470.  Gustavus Griffith SAMPSON  (Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born 14 Oct 1830 [sic] in Plymouth, MA and died after 20 Apr 1910.

• Place of Birth: Plymouth Vital Records recording the birth of his daughter Coara A. Sampson says that
Gustavus was born in England.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1855: Farmer.
1880: Teamster.
1890-1893: Farmer and wood dealer.

• Census: 1860: [living with parents Truman and Ruth Sampson] Gustavus Sampson, æ 22, M., Farm
Laborer, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Esther C., 22, F., b. MA; Esther C., 4, F., b. MA;
Mary L., 2, F., b. MA; Nathaniel C., 2/12, M., b. MA; Roscoe, 13, M., Farm Laborer, b. MA.
1870: [living with parents Truman and Ruth Sampson] Gustavus G., æ 39, M., W., Farm Laborer, b.
MA, 21; Esther C., 32, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Esther C., 14, F., W., Attending School, b. MA,
attended School; Mary L., 12, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Nathaniel, 10, M.,
W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Ruth H., 6, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended
School; Christiana R., 3/12, F., W., At Home, b. MA in Feb.
1880: Sampson, Gustavus, W., M., æ 49, Married, Teamster, b. MA, parents b. MA; Esther C., W., F.,
42, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Etta C., W., F., 24, Daughter, Single,
Domestic Servant, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary L., W., F., 22, Daughter, Single, Domestic Servant, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Nathaniel, W., M., 20, Son, Single, Teamster, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ruth H.,
W., F., 16, Daughter, Single, Works in Cotton Mill, b. MA, parents b. MA; Christianna R., W., F., 10,
Daughter, Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Cora A., W., F., 7,
Daughter, Single, attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lottie B., W., F., 4,
Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: [much of the following is next to illegible] Sampson, Gustavus, Head, W., M., b. Oct 1830 [sic],
60 [sic], Married 45 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Cranberry Grower, reads, writes, speaks English,
Owns Home Mortgage Free; Esther C., Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1837, 62, Married 45 yrs., bore 8 children, 6
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA; Christianna, Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1874, 34, Single(?) b. MA,
parents b. MA; Cora A., W., F., b. Feb 1873, 27, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
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English; Holmes, Gustavus, W., M., Grandson, b. (?) 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Sampson, Levi, Brother [of Gustavus], W., M., b. Nov 1842, 68, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Surveyor, reads, writes, speaks English; Leland. Danl, Boarder, W., M., ------ 45, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Gustavus S., Head, M., W., æ 79, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Cranberry Farmer, reads, writes; Leland, Daniel, Son-in-Law, M., W., 54, Married 11 yrs., b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Farmer working out, reads, writes; Leland, Christiana R.,
Daughter [Gustavus'], F., W., 40, Married 11 yrs, bore no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes.

Gustavus married Esther Clark BURGESS, daughter of Vinal BURGESS and Esther CLARK, on 14
Jan 1855 in Plymouth, MA. Esther was born on 27 Jul 1837 in Plymouth, MA, died on 14 Jun 1906 in
Plymouth, MA at age 68, and was buried on 16 Jun 1906 in South Pond, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Sarah T.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. 10 mos. 18 days. Married. (husband Gustavus G. gave info on death record)

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3666 on Page 698)

5471.  Nathan B. SAMPSON (Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Apr 1832 in Plymouth, MA and died prob 1884 in Plymouth, MA at age 52.

• Occupation: 1850-58: Farmer.
1860: Farm laborer.
1870: Mariner.
1880: Fisherman/Life station.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Nathan B., 38, M., W., Mariner, b. MA, 21; Anna R., 29, F., W., Keeping
House, b. MA; Lucy B. N., 14, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Nathan, 11, F., M.,
W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Lillian G., 8, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended
School; Ernest S., 6., M., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Elisha B., M., W., At Home,
b. MA; Charles M. P., 11/12, M., W., At Home, b. MA, b. June.
1880: Sampson, Nathan, W., M., æ 48, Married, Fisherman, b. MA, parents b. MA; Annie R., W., F.,
39, Wife, Married, Keeping Houjse, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lillian  G., 18, Daughter, Single, School
Teacher, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ernest L., 16, Son, Single, Works on Farm, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Elisha B., W., M., 13, Son, Single, attending School, b MA, parents b. MA; Charles M., W., M., 11,
Son, Single, attending School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Annie M., W., F., 7, daughter, Single, attending
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; George P., W., M., 3, Son, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Truman, W., M., 78, Father, Widower, No Occupation, Paralized, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy B., W.,
F., 24, Daughter, Single, Domestic Servant, b. MA, parents b. MA; Levi R., W., M., 40, Brother, Single,
Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900:

Nathan married Lucy B. MANTER, daughter of George MANTER and Sally SAMPSON, on 11 Aug 1855
in Plymouth, MA. Lucy was born on 21 Sep 1831 in Plymouth, MA and died on 29 Feb 1856 at age 24.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. 5 mos.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8086 F i. Lucy B. SAMPSON was born circa Feb 1856 and died on 8 Mar 1890 in Plymouth, MA at

age 34.

Nathan next married Anna/Annie Rebecca PIERCE, daughter of Melzar PIERCE and Polly/Mary
UNKNOWN, on 3 Jan 1858 in Plymouth, MA. Anna/Annie was born circa 1841 in MA.
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• Residence: 1900: Living with son George P. and his wife Mary. A. Sampson.

Children from this marriage were:
8087 F i. Lucy B. N. SAMPSON was born circa 1856 in MA.

8088 M ii. Nathan B. SAMPSON Jr. was born circa 27 May 1859 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 May 1880 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
21. He never married and had no children.

• Middle initial: Census says F. but death record says B.

• Age at Death: 21 yrs. 1 mo. 30 days. Single. Drowned.

8089 F iii. Lillian G. SAMPSON was born circa 1862 in MA.

+ 8090 M iv. Ernest Leroy SAMPSON was born circa 1834 in MA.

8091 M v. Elisha B. SAMPSON was born circa 1867 in MA.

+ 8092 M vi. Charles M. P. SAMPSON was born circa 1869 in Plymouth, MA and died after 19 Apr
1930.

8093 F vii. Annie M. SAMPSON was born circa 1873 in MA.

+ 8094 M viii. George P. SAMPSON was born circa 1877 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8095 F ix. Clara F. SAMPSON was born on 27 Jun 1880 in Plymouth, MA.

Clara married Charles A. STANTON, son of Charles B. STANTON and Mittie A. LADD, 
on 22 Dec 1904 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 1880 in
Winthrop, Kennebec Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1904: Woodworker.

5472.  Miranda/Maranda R. SAMPSON  (Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Jul 1835 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1860-1866: Farmer.
1870: farm Laborer.

• Residence: 1860: Living with wife at parents Truman and Ruth Burgess Sampson, q.v..

• Census: 1870: (Living at father-in-law's) Sampson, Miranda, æ 35, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. MA 21;
Malancia Q., 32, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Melzar B., 8, M., W., Attending School, b. MA,
attended School; Lydia A., 4, F., W., At Home, b. MA; Mattie, 2, F., W., At Home, b. MA; Battis,
Jonathan, 74, M., W., Farm Laborer, value of Real Estate $175, b. MA.

Miranda/Maranda married Melanci Q. PIERCE, daughter of Melzar PIERCE and Polly/Mary
UNKNOWN, on 17 Jan 1860 in Plymouth, MA. Melanci was born circa 1839 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Dressmaker.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8096 M i. Melzar/Melyar B. SAMPSON  was born circa 1862 in Plymouth, MA.

8097 F ii. Lydia A. SAMPSON was born on 18 Apr 1866 in Plymouth, MA and died prob. by 16 Jan
1920 at age 53.

• Occupation: 1899: Stenographer.

Lydia married George Alfred BROOKS, son of John C. BROOKS and Sarah A.
WHITTINGTON, on 17 Oct 1899 in Plymouth, MA. George was born on 4 Feb 1871 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1899-1910: Grocer.
1920-1930: Grocery Store Prioritor.
 

• Census: 1900: (living with father and mother John C. & Sarah A. Brooks and his siblings.)
Brooks, George A., son, W., M., b. Feb 1871, æ 29, Married 0 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Grocer, reads, writes, speaks English; Lydia A., Daughter -in-law, W., F., b. Apr 1866, 34,
married 0 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Brooks, George A., Head, M., W., æ 39, Married 10 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lydia S., Wife, F., W., 43, Married 10 yrs., bore
0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: (once again living with new wife Netta at his parents) Brooks, George, Son, M., W.,
æ 45 [sic], married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Grocery Store
Proprietor; Netta, daughter-in-law, F., W., 34, married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Scotland, speaks English.
1930: Brooks, George A., Head, Owns House valued at $10,000, owns Radio, M., W., æ
58, First Married at age 31 [sic], reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Grocery Store Proprietor, non-Vet; Netta M., Wife, F., W., 47, First Married at age 20,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Scotland.

8098 F iii. Mattie SAMPSON was born circa 1868 in MA.

5478.  Nelson Leland SAMPSON  (Aaron 3120, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 
30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1838 in Holliston, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died in 1889 in
Plymouth, MA at age 51.

• Parentage: Davis says that Nelson L. was adopted.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Nelson L., æ 31, M., W., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $200, Vlaue of
Personal Estate $150, b. MA, 21; Deborah A., 25, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Mary A., 9, F., W.,
Attending School, b. MA, attended School; George N., 1, M., W., At Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Nelson L., W., M., æ 41, Works on Farm, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary A., W., F., 18,
Daughter, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b, MA; George N, W., M., 11, Son, Attending School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank S., W., M., 9, Son, Attending School, attended School,
b. MA, parents b. MA.

Nelson married Mary T. PIERCE, daughter of Branch PIERCE Jr. and Abiah DOUGLASS, on 30 Oct
1859 in Plymouth, MA. Mary was born circa 8 Aug 1841 in Plymouth, MA and died on 8 Feb 1866 in
Plymouth, MA at age 24.

• Age at Death: 24 yrs. 6 mos.

The child from this marriage was:
8099 F i. Mary A. SAMPSON was born Jun [?] 1860 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Dressmaker.

• Residence: Living with brother Geo. N., q.v.

Nelson next married Deborah A. PIERCE, daughter of Moses PIERCE and Deborah PIERCE, by 22 Jun
1870. Deborah was born on 22 Jan 1845 and died on 2 Jul 1875 at age 30.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. 5 mos. 10 days.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8100 M i. George N. SAMPSON was born circa Dec 1869 in MA and died between 5 Jan 1920 and 7

Apr 1930.

8101 M ii. Frank S. SAMPSON was born in Sep 1870 in MA.
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• Occupation: 1900: Carpenter.
1910-1920: House carpenter.

• Residence: 1900-1930: Living with brother Geo. N., q.v.

5483.  Sarah H. SAMPSON (Ellis 3122, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1831 and died after 11 Jan 1920.

• Census: 1920: Burgess, Sarah H., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 88, Widow, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Arthur L., Son, M., W., 48, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Trucking Teamster.

Sarah married Seth BURGESS, son of Vinal BURGESS and Esther CLARK, on 16 Jan 1868 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Seth was born on 22 Jul 1830 in Plymouth, MA, died on 8 Jan 1907
in South Pond, Plymouth, Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried on 12 Jan 1907 in South Pond, Plymouth,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Laborer.
1868-1907: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Burgess, Seth, æ 40, M., W., Farm laborer, Value of Real Estate $1000, Value of
Personal Estate $ 200, 21; Sarah H., 39, F., W., Keeping House; Asenath S., 1, F., W., At Home;
Warren, Abby A. [Daughter by Sarh's first husband], 16, F., W., Working in Cotton Mill.
1880: Burgess, Seth, W., M., æ 50, Married, Teamster, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah H., W., F., 49,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Asenath S., W., F., 11, Daughter, Single, attending
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur L., W., M., 9, Son, Single, attending School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 5 mos. 17 days.  Married.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3663 on Page 696)

Sarah next married Jackson WARREN, son of John WARREN and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 7 Nov 1849 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jackson was born circa 1826.

• Of: Woodbury, VT.

• Occupation: 1849: Farmer.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8102 F i. Ellen G. WARREN was born circa Nov 1850 in Plymouth, MA, died on 31 Jan 1896 in

Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 45, and was buried in Roxbury, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts.

+ 8103 F ii. Camille I. WARREN was born circa 1857 in Plymouth, MA.

5486.  Pelham SAMPSON (Ellis 3122, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1840 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1863: Mariner.
1872: Laborer.
1900: Teamster.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Pelham, æ 28, M., W., Teamster, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA, 21;
Emily, 26, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Freddie A., 6, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended
School; Pelham F., 1, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Pelham, W., M., æ 38, Married, Teamster, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emily, W., F., 35,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Fred A., W., M., 16, Son, Single, in Grocery
Store,  attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Pelham F., W., M., 11, Son, Single, attended School, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Lillian C., W., F., 8, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
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1900: Sampson, Pelham, head, W., M., Oct, 1840, æ 59, Married 28 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English, Rents house; Emily S., Wife, W., F., Nov 1842, æ 57, Married 28 yrs, bore 3
children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b, MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Fred A., Son, W., M., Jan,
1864, æ 36, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Steam Laundry, reads, writes, speaks English; Lillian C.,
daughter, May, 1872, æ 28, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Pelham, Head, æ 68, M., W., m. 46 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Driver,
Wood Team, reads, writes, Rents House; Emily, Wife, F., W., 66, m. 46 yrs, bore 3 children, 3 survive,
b. MA, parents b. MA,  speaks English, reads and writes; Fred, Son, M., W., 45, m. 7 yrs, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, retired Merchant, [illegible], read, writes; Clara, Daughter-in-Law, F.,
W., 41, m. 7 yrs, bore no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
 

• Residence: 1880: Summer Street, Plymouth, MA

Pelham married Emily S. DOUGLAS, daughter of Elias DOUGLAS and Susan UNKNOWN, on 14 Mar
1863 in Plymouth, MA. Emily was born in Nov 1842 in Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8104 M i. Fred/Freddie A. SAMPSON was born on 19 Jan 1864 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Steam Laundry.
1904: Clerk.

Fred/Freddie married Clara L. BRYANT, daughter of Edward L. BRYANT and Ella
COLLINS, on 22 Jun 1904 in Plymouth, MA. Clara was born circa 1868 in Wareham,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 8105 M ii. Pelham F. SAMPSON was born on 14 Dec 1869 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died between 5 Jan 1920 and 5 Apr 1930.

8106 F iii. Lillian C. SAMPSON was born on 5 May 1872 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5488.  Rebecca F. SAMPSON (Ellis 3122, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Feb 1848 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Rebecca married Solomon Maynard HOLMES Jr.,  son of Solomon Maynard HOLMES  and Asenath
BURGESS, on 30 Dec 1871 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Solomon was born circa 1843 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1871: Mariner.
1879: Farmer.
1880: Laborer.
1900: Cranberry bogger.
1910: Farmer on own farm.
1920: Cranberry grower.

• Census: 1880: Holmes, Solomon M., W., M., æ 35, Married, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rebecca
F., W., F., 32, Wife, married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Richard E., W., M., 7, Son, Single,
attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Irwin W., W., M., 5, Son, Single, Attending
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Solomon M., W., M., 3, Son, at Home, b. MA, parents
b. MA; William B., W., M., 11/12, b. June, Son, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Holmes, Solomon M.., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1844, æ 56, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Cranberry Bogger, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; George, Son, b. Apr.,
1882, 18, Single, b. MA. parents b. MA, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Ernest, Son, W.,
M., b. Mar, 1884, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, attended School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Roscoe, Son, W., M., b. Apr 1889, 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, at School,
attended School, reads, writes, speaks English; Deborah, sister-in-law [widow of Barzillia] , W., F., b.
Mar 1852, 48, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Ralph, Son [apparently Deborah's], W., M., b. Jan 1877, 23, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, farm
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Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Burgess, Experience C., Aunt, W., F., b. Sep 1827, 72, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Holmes, Solomon, Head, M., W., æ 65, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farmer
on own farm, reads, writes, owns Farm Mortgage Free; Ernest V., Son, M., W., 28, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Farmer, reads, writes; Deborah [sister-in-lw], Head, F., W., 59, Widow,
bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, Servant in Private House, speaks, English, reads,
writes.
1920: Holmes, Solomon M., Head, M., W., æ 74, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Cranberry Grower; Deborah F., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 67, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Sampson, Susan F., Cousin, F., W., 65, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
8107 M i. Richard E. HOLMES was born circa 2 Aug 1873 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 29 Sep 1898 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
25. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1898: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 25 yrs. 1 mo. 27 days. Single.

• Cause of Death: Suicide.

+ 8108 M ii. Irwin Webster HOLMES  was born circa 1875 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 8109 M iii. Solomon M. HOLMES Jr.  was born circa 1845 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 8110 M iv. William B. HOLMES was born on 2 Jun 1879 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 8111 M v. George Melville HOLMES  was born on 9 May 1882 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8112 M vi. Ernest V. HOLMES was born on 25 May 1884 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Census says March 1884.

• Census: 1920: Holmes, Ernest V., Head, M., W., æ 36, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Cranberry Grower.

8113 M vii. Roscoe HOLMES was born in Apr 1889 in MA.

5489.  Jesse E. SAMPSON  (Ellis 3122, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born in Sep 1854 in MA.

• Occupation: 1875: Stonecutter.
1878: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Jessie A., W., M., æ 26, Married, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Deborah A.,
W., F., 22, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Josephine M., W., F., 11, Daughter,
Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Everett C., W., M., 2, Son, At Home,
b. MA, parents b. MA.

Jesse married Deborah B. MANTER, daughter of George MANTER 2nd and Ruth B. S. SAMPSON, 
on 25 Jul 1875 in Plymouth, MA. Deborah was born circa 1859 in Plymouth, MA and died in 1884 in
Plymouth, MA at age 25.

• Middle initial: 1860 census says "G."

Children from this marriage were:
8114 F i. Josephine M. SAMPSON  was born circa 1876 in Plymouth, MA and died prob. 1899 in

Plymouth, MA at age 23.
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• Occupation: 1899: Domestic.

Josephine married Fred FOUNTAIN, son of Simon FOUNTAIN and Eliza MERLIN, on 1
Mar 1899 in Plymouth, MA. Fred was born circa 1875 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

• Occupation: 1899: Cook.
1900: Carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Fountain, Fred, Head, W., M., b. Jan 1874, æ 26, Single [sic], b. Canada,
parents b. Canada, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home.

8115 M ii. Everett C. SAMPSON was born on 7 Mar 1878 in Plymouth, MA.

• Identity: Perhaps the Everett C. Sampson, Coachman, single, b. Mar 1877, who was a
lodger at the Wheeler Sanitarium on Copeland St., Boston, MA, and enumerated in the
1900 Federal Census. He may also be the Everett Sampson listed on the Manifest of Alien
Passengers for the voyage of the S. S. Welshman sailing from Avonmouth, England, on 27
Jan 1917 to Portland, ME, and which arrived there on 2 Feb 1917. This Everett Sampson
was also single and listed "none" as the required next of kin but gave a Boston address of
265 Shawmut Ave. No draft registration has been found for him. [SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1900: Coachman at Wheeler Sanitarium in Boston, MA.
1901: Waiter.

Everett married Ellen HAGAN, daughter of James HAGAN and Ann HANLAN, on 6 Nov
1901 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Ellen was born circa 1875 in Ireland.

• Occupation: 1901: Domestic.

5491.  Stillman R. SAMPSON (Levi 3123, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Aug 1844 in Plymouth, MA and died after 4 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1866: Mariner.
1877: Laborer.
1880: Teamster.
1900: Superintendant of streets.
1930: Maintenance supervisor, Highway Dept.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Stillman R., æ 25, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. MA, 21; Susan C., 20, F., W.,
Keeping House; Addie T., 3, F., W., At home, b. MA; Herbert F., 11/12, M., W., At Home, b. MA, b.
June.
 
 
1900: Sampson, Stillman R., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1844, æ 56, Married 35 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Supt. Streets, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents House; Susan C., Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1850, 50,
Married 35 yrs, bore 10 children, 8 survive, b, MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Harry
R., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1875, 24, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Day Laborer. reads, writes, speaks
English; Hiram, Son, W., M., b. May 1880, 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Ida M., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1882, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.

Stillman married Susan Cobb RAYMOND, daughter of Thomas RAYMOND and Phebe UNKNOWN, 
on 16 Mar 1866 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Susan was born on 7 Mar 1850 in Rochester,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8116 F i. Addie Thompson SAMPSON was born on 8 Jun 1866 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

8117 M ii. Herbert F. SAMPSON was born in Jun 1870 in MA.
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8118 F iii. Phoebe R. SAMPSON was born circa 1871 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1894: Tack mill.

Phoebe married Edward E. REED, son of George REED and Dorcas WAITFIELD, on 22
Dec 1894 in Plymouth, MA. Edward was born circa 1867 in Pittston, Kennebec Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1894: Shoe operative.

+ 8119 M iv. Harry R. SAMPSON was born in Sep 1875 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8120 M v. Robert P. SAMPSON was born on 14 Feb 1877 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1897: Clerk.

• Census: 1910: (living with the widow Lucy Atwood, age 75, relationship unknown)
Sampson, Robert  L., Head, M., W., æ 33, Married 12 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Salesman Grocery Store, reads, writes, Rents House; Lucy, Wife, F., W., 36,
Married 12 yrs., no children born, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.

Robert married Lucy M. HOLMES, daughter of Caleb B. HOLMES Jr. and Mary
MAHONEY, on 25 Jan 1897 in Plymouth, MA. Lucy was born circa 1874 in Plymouth, MA.

8121 F vi. Susan F. SAMPSON was born circa 1879 in MA.

Susan married Bernard E. McMANN, son of Jame E. McMANN and Lydia Ann
PRATT, on 25 Dec 1894 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. The marriage
ended in divorce in Nov 1923. Bernard was born on 22 Jul 1872 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 31 Mar 1931 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 58.

+ 8122 M vii. Hiram SAMPSON was born on 25 May 1880 in Plymouth, MA.

8123 F viii. Ida May SAMPSON  was born on 20 Jun 1882 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1904: Clerk.

Ida married George Swan THOM,  son of Robert THOM and Marion SWAN, on 23 Jun
1904 in Plymouth, MA. George was born circa 1877 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1904: Rope maker.

8124 F ix. Ellen H. SAMPSON was born circa 21 Dec 1886 in Plymouth, MA and died on 23 Mar
1888 in Plymouth, MA at age 1. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 3 mos. 2 days.

8125 M x. Elmer Bartlett SAMPSON was born circa 30 Oct 1888 and died on 17 Oct 1890 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 11 mos. 27 days. Son of Stillman R. Sampson and Susan C. Raymond.

5493.  Henry SAMPSON (Levi 3123, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born circa Apr 1850 in Wareham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1875: Carpenter.

Henry married Adelaide/Addie JOHNSON, daughter of Charles S. JOHNSON and Lucinda UNKNOWN, 
on 6 Jan 1875 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Adelaide/Addie was born circa 1846 in North
Bridgewater (Brockton), Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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The child from this marriage was:
8126 M i. George Herbert SAMPSON was born on 15 Jan 1880 in Plymouth, MA and died on 18

Aug 1880 in Plymouth, MA. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 7 mos. 3 days.

5497.  William H. ROBINSON (Christianna/Christiana SAMPSON  3125, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 
152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Dec 1844 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1866: Shoemaker.
1870-1880: Works for boot factory/shop.
1900: Produce peddler.
1910: Vegetable wagon driver.

• Census: 1870: Living with Samuel and Julie Loud: Robinson, William, æ 25, M., W., Works in Boot
Factory, Value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA, 21; Annie B., 25, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Eva
W., 1, F, W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Living next door to mother-in-law: Robinson, Wm. H., W., M., æ 35, Married, Works for Boot
Shop, b.MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Anna [sic] B., W., F., 35, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT [sic]; Eva W., W., F., Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Robinson, William H., Head, W., M., b. Jan [sic] 1845, æ 55, Married 34 yrs., b. MA, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, Produce Peddler, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Anna
[sic] B., Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1845, 55, Married 34 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. NH, reads, writes, speaks English; Eva W., Daghter, W., F., b. Dec 1868, 31, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Bookkeeper, reads, wries, speaks English.
1910: Robinson, William H., Head, M., W., æ 65, Married 42 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b.
MA, speaks English, Vegetible Wagon Driver, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Anna B.,
Wife, F., W., 65, Married 42 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic],
speaks English, reads, writes; Eva W., Daugher, F., W., 40, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Bookkeeper in Shoe Factory, reads, writes.

William married Annie B. LOUD, daughter of Perez LOUD and Sarah M. BILLINGS, on 24 Oct 1866 in
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Annie was born in Jan 1845 in Weymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8127 F i. Eva W. ROBINSON was born in Dec 1868 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Bookkeeper.

5501.  Oren/Orrin W. BENNETT (Lucy SAMPSON 3126, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Oct 1848 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1872-1880: Stone cutter.

• Census: 1880: Bennett, Orrin W., W., M., æ 31, Married, Stone Mason, b. MA; Lydia A., W., F., 30,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA; Gertrude C., W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, attending School, b.
MA; Nettie B., W., M., 4/12 b. Jan, Son, Single, At Home, b. MA.

Oren/Orrin married Lydia Ann SAMPSON, daughter of Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr. and Lydia C. BURGESS, 
on 12 Aug 1872 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 8 Sep 1849 in Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8128 F i. Gertrude C. BENNETT was born circa 1874 in MA.

8129 M ii. Nettie B. BENNETT was born in Jan 1880 in MA. Another name for Nettie was Possibly
named for Nathaniel Bennett. SBCWJR.
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5505.  Sally MANTER (Sally SAMPSON 3136, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Sep 1823 in Plymouth, MA.

Sally married Ebenezer PIERCE, son of Ignatius PIERCE and Betsey BESSE,.

Children from this marriage were:
8130 F i. Louisa PIERCE was born in 1843.

8131 M ii. Charles H. PIERCE was born in 1846.

8132 M iii. Ebenezer N. PIERCE was born in 1851.

8133 F iv. Sarah E. PIERCE was born in 1858.

5506.  George MANTER 2nd (Sally SAMPSON 3136, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Nov 1824 in Plymouth, MA and died prob. 1897 in Plymouth, MA at age 73.

• Occupation: 1845 & 1850: Seaman.
1848: Farmer.
1860-1870: Mariner.
1880: Light house keeper.
 

• Census: 1850: George Manter 2nd, æ 25, M., Seaman, Value of Real Estate $100, b. MA; Ruth, 23, F.,
b. MA; George A., 2, M., b. MA; not named, 3/12, b. MA.
1860: George Manter Jr., æ 35, M., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $650, Value of Personal Estate $150,
b. MA; Ruth B., 33, F., b. MA; George A., 12, M., b. MA, attended School; Benjamin B., 10, M., b.
MA, attended School; Ruth E., 6, F., b. MA, attended School; Harriet M., 4, F., b. MA, Deborah G., 1,
F., b. MA.
1870: Manter, George Jr., æ 45, M., W., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $850, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. MA, 21; Ruth B., 43, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; George A., 21, M., W., 21, Mariner, b.
MA, 21; Benjamin B., 19, M., W., Mariner, b. MA; Ruth E., 16, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA;
Harriett S., 13, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Deborah B., 10, F., W., Attending
School, b. MA, attended School; Eliza N., 7, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School;
Adrianna S., 4, F., W., At Home, b. MA.
1880: Manter, George, W., M., æ 54, Married, Light House Keeper, b. MA; Ruth E., W., F., 53, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA; Nellie E., W., F., 17, Daughter, Works in Shoe Factory, Single, b.
MA; Addie S., W., F., 14, Daughter, Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA; Alfred E., W.,
M., 8, Son, Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA.

George married Ruth B. S. SAMPSON, daughter of Truman SAMPSON and Ruth BURGESS, on 27
Nov 1845 in Plymouth, MA. Ruth was born on 9 Dec 1833 in Plymouth, MA and died in 1902 in Plymouth,
MA at age 69.

• Identity: Plymouth VR, p. 533, states that "Ruth S. Sampson" was born 9 Dec 1833. The VR also state
that "Ruth B. Sampson, single of Plymouth, age 18, daughter of Truman and Ruth Sampson" married
George Manter, Jr. on 27 Nov 1845. Are these one and the same Ruths? The middle initials are
different and if they are one and the same she would not have been 18 but rather 12!

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5467 on Page 1013)

5509.  Lucy B. MANTER (Sally SAMPSON 3136, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Sep 1831 in Plymouth, MA and died on 29 Feb 1856 at age 24.

• Age at Death: 22 yrs. 5 mos.

Lucy married Nathan B. SAMPSON, son of Truman SAMPSON and Ruth BURGESS, on 11 Aug 1855
in Plymouth, MA. Nathan was born on 12 Apr 1832 in Plymouth, MA and died prob 1884 in Plymouth, MA at
age 52.
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• Occupation: 1850-58: Farmer.
1860: Farm laborer.
1870: Mariner.
1880: Fisherman/Life station.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Nathan B., 38, M., W., Mariner, b. MA, 21; Anna R., 29, F., W., Keeping
House, b. MA; Lucy B. N., 14, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Nathan, 11, F., M.,
W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Lillian G., 8, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended
School; Ernest S., 6., M., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Elisha B., M., W., At Home,
b. MA; Charles M. P., 11/12, M., W., At Home, b. MA, b. June.
1880: Sampson, Nathan, W., M., æ 48, Married, Fisherman, b. MA, parents b. MA; Annie R., W., F.,
39, Wife, Married, Keeping Houjse, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lillian  G., 18, Daughter, Single, School
Teacher, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ernest L., 16, Son, Single, Works on Farm, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Elisha B., W., M., 13, Son, Single, attending School, b MA, parents b. MA; Charles M., W., M., 11,
Son, Single, attending School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Annie M., W., F., 7, daughter, Single, attending
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; George P., W., M., 3, Son, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Truman, W., M., 78, Father, Widower, No Occupation, Paralized, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy B., W.,
F., 24, Daughter, Single, Domestic Servant, b. MA, parents b. MA; Levi R., W., M., 40, Brother, Single,
Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900:

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5471 on Page 1016)

5510.  Elizabeth SAMPSON (Rufus 3137, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1826 in MA and died prob. 5 Aug 1855 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 29.

• Age at Death: 29 yrs. Married [neither parents or husband listed].

Elizabeth married Nathaniel C. HOXIE, son of Abiathea HOXIE and Lydia CLARK, on 21 Mar 1850 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Nathaniel was born on 14 Oct 1828 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Seaman.
1860: Mariner.
1870: Hotel keeper.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated with wife Elizabeth at home of her parents Rufus and Nancy Sampson, q.v.
1860: Enumerated wifeless at home of his parents Abiathia and Lydia Hoxie, q.v.
1870: Hoxie, Nathaniel C., æ 41, M., W., Hotel Manager, b. MA, 21; Caroline W., 28, F., W., Keeping
House, b. MA; Nathaniel F., 2, M., W., at Home, b. MA; L,ydia S. [mother], 72, F., W., no
Occupation, b. MA; Fanny A., 19, F., W., School Teacher, b. MA, William H. [brother], 39, M., W.,
Mariner, Value of Real Estate $300, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA, 21; Douglass, Ansel G., 20,
M., W., Farm Laborer, b. MA; Lewis, Ellen, 21, F., W., Domestic, b. Ireland, parents foreign born;
Holmes, Matilda, 17, F., W., Domestic, b. MA;Feullman, Catherine, 50, F., W., Domestic, b. Ireland,
parents foreign born, foreign born, can't read or write.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8134 F i. Fanny/Fannie A. HOXIE was born on 28 Jan 1851 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 17 Aug 1876 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
25.

5511.  Rufus SAMPSON Jr.  (Rufus 3137, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1828 in Plymouth, MA and died perhaps 1903, bef. 1911 at age 75.
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• Occupation: 1850: Seaman.
1863: Mariner.
1870: Clerk in Store.
1880: Grocer.
 

• Census: 1860: Rufus Sampson, æ 31, M., Shoemaker, Value of Personal Estate $500, m. MA; Esther,
24, F., b. England; Nancy, 6/12, b. MA; Nancy Sampson [Rufus' widowed mother], 62, F., Value of
Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate $160, b. MA; John W., 22, M., Shoemaker, Value of
Personal Estate $300, b. MA; Mary S. [John W.'s wife], 20, F., b. MA; Mary J. [John & Mary's child],
2/12, F., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Rufus, æ 40, M., W., Clerk in Store, Value of Real Estate $500, Value of Personal
Estate $200, b. MA, 21; Esther, 34, F., W., Keeping House, b. England, father & mother of foreign
birth; Catherine W., 8, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, mother foreign born, attended school; Nancy
W., 6, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, mother foreign born, attended School; William R., 3, At Home,
b. MA, mother foreign born; George J., 1, M., W., at Home, b. MA, mother foreign born.
1880: Sampson, Rufus, W., M., æ 51, Married, Grocer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Esther, W., F., 43,
Married, Keeping House, b. England, parents b. England; Katie W., W., F., 18, Daughter, Single, at
Home, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Nannie W., W., F., 16, Single, at School, attended
School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; William R., W., M., 13, Son, Single, at School,
attended School, B. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; George J., W., M., 11, Son, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Lizzie H., W., F., 8, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Jordan, Henry A., W., M.,
23, Boarder, Single, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Rufus, Head, W., M., b. Jun 1828, æ 72, Married 49 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Groceries, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Esther, Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1836,
64, Married 40 yrs, bore 6 children, 5 survive, b. England, parents b. England, reads, writes, speaks
English; Catherine, D[aughter], w., F., b. May 1866, 38, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
England, School Teacher, reads, writes, speaks English; Elizabeth, D[aughter], W., F., b. Mar 1874, 26,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England, School Teacher, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: See wife Esther.
 

Rufus married Nancy E. MORTON.

The child from this marriage was:
8135 F i. Nancy SAMPSON was born circa Dec 1849 in MA.

Rufus next married Esther JORDAN by 1859. Esther was born in Jun 1836 in England and died after 23 Apr
1930.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Esther, Head, F., W., 74, Widow, bore 5 [sic] children, 5 survive, b. England,
parents b. England, speaks English, reads, writes; Catherine W., Daughter, F., W., 47, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. England, speaks English, Teacher - Public Schools, reads, writes; Eliz. H.,
Daughter, F., W., 35, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England, Teacher - Public Schools, reads,
writes.
1920: Sampson, Esther, Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, F., W., æ 83, Widow, Immigrated 1843,
Naturalized 1859, reads, writes, b. England, parents b. England, speaks English; Katherine [sic] W.,
Daughter, F., W., 58, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England, speaks English,
Public School Teacher; Elizabeth H., Daughter, F., W., 46, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. England, speaks English, Public School Supervisor.
1930: Sampson, Esther, Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 94, Married at 22,
reads & writes, b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1841, Naturalized, speaks English;
Catharine, W., Daughter, F., W., 68, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England,
speaks English; Elizabeth H., Daughter, F., W., 58, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. England, speaks English.
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Children from this marriage were:
8136 F i. Nancy W. SAMPSON was born circa 25 Dec 1859 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 28 Sep 1862 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 9 mos. 3 days.

8137 F ii. Catherine/Katie W. SAMPSON was born in May 1866 in MA and died after 23 Apr 1930.
She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1900-1930: Public school teacher.

8138 F iii. Nancy/Nannie W. SAMPSON was born on 15 Apr 1863 in Plymouth, MA.

8139 M iv. William R. SAMPSON was born circa 1867 in MA.

+ 8140 M v. George J. SAMPSON was born on 2 May 1869 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8141 F vi. Elizabeth/Lizzie H. SAMPSON was born in Mar 1874 in MA and died after 23 Apr 1930.
She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: School teacher.
1920: Public school supervisor.

5512.  Nancy W. SAMPSON (Rufus 3137, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1834 in Plymouth, MA and died on 8 Apr 1859 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 25.

• Age at Death: 27 yrs. Married.

Nancy married Ezra H. LEACH, son of Ezra LEACH and Hannah UNKNOWN, on 20 Mar 1851 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ezra was born circa 1828 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1859: Butcher.
1860: Farm laborer.
1870: Farmer.
1880: Laborer.

• Census: 1860: Ezra H. Leach, æ 24, M., Farm Laborer, value of Real Estate $800, Value of Personal
Estate $200, b. MA; Margareth, 21, F., b. MA; Elizabeth S., 5, F., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Leach, Ezra H., æ 43, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $400, Value of Personal Estate $150,
b. MA; Margaret, 31, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Elizabeth S., 15, F., W., b. MA; George A., 6, M.,
W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Betsey H., 3, F., W., At Home, b. MA.
1880: Leach, Ezra H., W., M., æ 52, Married, Laborerb. MA; Margareth, W., F., 41, Wife, Married,
Keeping House, b. MA; George A., W., M., 16, Son, Single, Works on Farm, b. MA; Bessie H., W., F.,
13, Daughter, Single, at School, b. MA; Leach, Ellen, W., F., 66, [relationship unknown], Widow,
Keeping House, b. MA; Clark, Mary, W., F., 89, Boarder, Widow, Gen.l Disability, b. MA.
1900: not found
 

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8142 F i. Elizabeth/Lizzie S. LEACH was born on 22 Apr 1855 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died between 7 Jan 1920 and 15 Apr 1930.

5513.  John W. SAMPSON (Rufus 3137, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1837 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1858: Mariner.
1860: Shoemaker.
1870: Farm Laborer.
1880: Works in Shoe Factory.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, John W., æ 32, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. MA, 21; Mary S., 31, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. MA; Emeline E., 10, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Alfred W.,
7, M., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Harison S., 4, M., W., At Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, John, W., M., æ 42, Married, Works in Shoe Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary S.,
W., F., 40, Wife, Married, Keeping House, B. MA, parents b. MA; Emeline E., W., F., 20, Daughter,
Single, At Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alfred W., W., M., 17, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Harry S., W., M., 14, Son, At School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, John W., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1837, æ 62, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, Lobster
man, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mina [Daughter], W., F., b. Apr 1860, 40, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Burler Wollen Mill, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, John, Inmate [Plymouth Alms House], W., M., æ 73, Widower, b. MA, parent b.
unknown, speaks English, reads, writes.

John married Mary S. LEACH, daughter of Ruben LEACH and Mary UNKNOWN, on 13 Jan 1858 in
Plymouth, MA. Mary was born circa 1839 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1900 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

Children from this marriage were:
8143 F i. Emiline E. SAMPSON was born circa 8 Jan 1861 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 11 Feb 1903 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
42. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 42 yrs. 1 mo. 3 days Single.

8144 F ii. Mary J. SAMPSON was born circa Apr 1860 in MA.

+ 8145 M iii. Alfred W. SAMPSON was born on 4 May 1862 in MA.

8146 M iv. Harrison/Harry L. SAMPSON  was born on 14 Nov 1867 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1891-1910: Fisherman-Lobsterman.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Harry L., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1867, 33, Married 9 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Lobsterman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Emma A., Wife,
W., F., b. Jun 1867, 32, no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: (living with George J and Abbie Sampson) Sampson, Harry L., Head, M., W., 43,
Married 16 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Fisherman - Lobsters, reads &
writes, Rents Home; Emma A., Wife, F., W., 41, Married 16 yrs, no children, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads & writes.

Harrison/Harry married Emma A. SEARS, daughter of William N. SEARS and Lucy M.
UNKNOWN, on 15 Aug 1891 in Plymouth, MA. Emma was born in Jun 1867 in MA. They
had no children.

5514.  Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr.  (Sylvanus 3138, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Mar 1823 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 25 Nov 1898 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and was buried in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1848-1852: Farmer.
1880: Laborer.
1898: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: (living with son Henry H. and family) Sampson, Sylvanus, W., M., æ 57, Married,
Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Susan F., W., F., 26, Daughter, Single, Keeping House, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Sylvanus W., W., M., 21, Son, Single, Fisherman, b. MA, parents b. MA.
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• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 8 mos. 23 days Widower.

Sylvanus married Lydia C. BURGESS, daughter of Vinal BURGESS and Esther CLARK, on 1 Dec
1846 in Plymouth, MA. Lydia was born on 30 Aug 1825 in Plymouth, MA and died on 7 Feb 1878 in
Plymouth, MA at age 52.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs. 5 mos. 8 days. Married.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3660 on Page 695)

5515.  Frances/Fanny A. SAMPSON  (Sylvanus 3138, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 25 Jun 1824 in Plymouth, MA and died on 9 Jan 1896 in Plymouth, MA at
age 71.

• Age at Death: 71 yrs. 6 mos. 15 days.

• Parentage: The record of her death says that her parents were Sylvanus and Ann Sampson.

Frances/Fanny married Milton H. REAMY, son of William REAMY and Elizabeth UNKNOWN,. Milton
was born circa 4 Nov 1814 in VA and died on 8 Jan 1887 in Plymouth, MA at age 72.

• Census: 1850: Milton Reamy, æ 32, M., Iron Master, b. VA; Frances Reamy, 26, F., b. Plymouth, MA;
Joseph H. Reamy, 9, M., b. VA; Octavus Reamy, 4, b. Plymouth, MA; Robert Francis Remy, 1, M., b.
Plymouth, MA, Timothy Coble, 27, M., Nailer, Value of Real Estate $500, b. Rochester, MA.
1860: Milton Reamy, æ 42, M., Carpenter, b. VA; Fanny, 35, F., b. MA; Joseph, 19, M., Mariner, b.
VA; Octavus, 13, M., b. MA, attended School; Robert, 11, M., b. MA, attended School; Milton, 9, M.,
b. MA, attended School; Sylvanus, 6, M., b. MA, attended School; Anne, 3, F., b. MA; Christopher,
10/12, M., b. MA.
1870: Milton Reamy, æ 55, M., W., Farmer, b. VA, 21; Fanny, 45, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA:
Milton Jr., 19, M., W., Mariner, b. MA; Sylvanus, 16, M., W., Mariner, b. MA; Anna, 13, F., W.,
Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Christopher, 10, M., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended
School; Fanny, 6, F., W., At Home, b. MA; Adeline, 1, F., W., At Home, b. MA.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 2 mos. 4 days.

Children from this marriage were:
8147 M i. Joseph H. REAMY was born circa 1841 in VA.

8148 M ii. Octavus REAMY was born circa 1846 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8149 M iii. Robert Francis REAMY was born circa 1849 in Plymouth, MA.

+ 8150 M iv. Milton H. REAMY Jr. was born circa 1852 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8151 M v. Sylvanus S. REAMY was born circa 1853 in MA.

• Occupation: 1874: Nailer.

• Census: 1880: (living with in-laws Edmund E. & Harriet H. Swift) Reamy, Sylvanus, W.,
M., æ 26, Married, Huckster, b. MA, father b. VA, mother b. MA; Hattie, W., F., 24,
Married, At Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Sylvanus married Hattie A. SWIFT, daughter of Edmund E. SWIFT and Hattie H.
UNKNOWN, on 5 Jan 1874 in Plymouth, MA. Hattie was born circa 1856 in Plymouth, MA.

8152 F vi. Anne L. REAMY was born circa 1857 in MA.

• Census: 1880: (living with Winslow W. Avery family) Remey, Annie L., W., F., æ 23,
Servant, Single, Domestic Servant, b. MA, father b. VA, mother b. MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Domestic Servant.
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8153 M vii. Christopher REAMY was born circa Sep 1859 in MA.

8154 F viii. Fanny REAMY was born circa 1864 in MA.

8155 F ix. Adeline REAMY was born circa 1869 in MA.

5516.  Christopher SAMPSON  (Sylvanus 3138, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1826 in Plymouth, MA and died on 12 Nov 1857 in Plymouth, MA at age 31.

• Occupation: 1851: Seaman.
1854: Laborer.
1857: Mariner.

• Age at Death: 31 yrs.

Christopher married Susan M. HAYWARD, daughter of Charles O. HAYWARD/HAYWOOD and Mary
A. GORDON, on 5 Feb 1851 in Plymouth, MA. Susan was born in Sep 1834 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1907 in Plymouth, MA at age 73.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Susan M., Head, W., F., b. Sep 1834, æ 6?, Widow, bore 9 children, 8 survive,
b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Harvey, Son, W., M.,
b. ? 1874, 25, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English; Edith F., Daughter,
W., F., b. Sept 1863, 36, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Nathan, G[rand]
Son, b. July 1885, 14, b. MA, parents b. MA, At School, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8156 M i. Christopher B. SAMPSON was born on 3 Nov 1854 in Plymouth, MA and died after 5 Apr

1930.

+ 8157 M ii. Alonzo C. SAMPSON was born on 20 Oct 1856 in Plymouth, MA.

5518.  Joseph M. SAMPSON  (Sylvanus 3138, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1837 in VA and died before 11 Jun 1900 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Mariner,

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Joseph M., æ 32, M., W., Mariner, b. VA, 21; Susan M., 36, F., W., Keeping
house, b. MA; Christopher D., 16, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. MA; Alonzo C., 14, M., W., Attending
School, b. MA, attended School; Anne M., 8, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School; Edity
F., 6, F., W., Attending School, b. MA, attended School;Joseph E., 4, M., W., At Home, b. MA; Jane
G., 2, F., W., At Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, J. M., W., M., æ 42, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Susan M., W., F., 46,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA; Christopher D., W., M., 25, Son [of
Susan by Christopher], Single, Farm Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alonzo C., W., M., 23, Son [of
Susan by Christopher], Single, Farm Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Annie W., W., F., 18, Single, at
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edith J., W., F., 16, Daughter, Single, At Home, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Joseph C., W., M., 14, Son, Single, At School,  attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; James G., W.,
M., 12, Son, Single, At School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charles H., W., M., 7, Son,
Single, At School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Harvey C., W., M., 5, Son, Single, At
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Haywood, Charles O., W., M., 73, Father-in-law, Widower, At Home,
b. MA, parents b. MA.

Joseph married Susan M. HAYWARD, daughter of Charles O. HAYWARD/HAYWOOD and Mary A.
GORDON, on 26 Mar 1861 in Plymouth, MA. Susan was born in Sep 1834 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1907 in Plymouth, MA at age 73.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Susan M., Head, W., F., b. Sep 1834, æ 6?, Widow, bore 9 children, 8 survive,
b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Harvey, Son, W., M.,
b. ? 1874, 25, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English; Edith F., Daughter,
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W., F., b. Sept 1863, 36, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Nathan, G[rand]
Son, b. July 1885, 14, b. MA, parents b. MA, At School, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
8158 F i. Anna M. SAMPSON was born circa 1862 in MA.

8159 F ii. Edith F. SAMPSON was born on 21 Sep 1863 in Plymouth, MA.

• Residence: 1910-1920: Unmarried and living with unmarried brother Harvey.
1930: Patient at Taunton State Hospital, Taunton, MA.

8160 M iii. Joseph E. SAMPSON was born on 31 Aug 1867 in Plymouth, MA.

8161 F iv. Jane G. SAMPSON was born circa 1868 in MA.

8162 M v. Charles H. SAMPSON was born circa 1873 in MA.

8163 M vi. Harvey C. SAMPSON was born on 1 Nov 1874 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Farmer.
1920: laborer in cordage works.

• Census: 1910: sampson, Harvey C., Head, M., W., æ 35, Single, b. MA, father b. VA,
mother b. MA, speaks English, Farmer, reds, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Edith F.,
Sister, F., W., 46, Single, b. MA, father b. VA, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes.
1920: Sampson, Harvey C., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 45, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. VA, mother b. MA, speaks English, laborer at Cordage Works; Edith, F., Sister,
F., W., 56, Sister, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. VA, mother b. MA, speaks English.

5519.  Harvey/Henry M. SAMPSON  (Sylvanus 3138, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Sep 1842 in Plymouth, MA and died on 8 Apr 1869 in Plymouth, MA at age 26.

• Occupation: 1860: Farm laborer.
1864-1869: Mariner.

• Given name: His given name is listed as "Henry" on the record of birth of his son Sylvanus. Federal
Census of 1850 and 1860 consistently list his given name as "Harvey" as does Davis.

• Cause of Death: Fell from mast head.

• Age at Death: 26 yrs. 7 mos. 4 days.

Harvey/Henry married Edith P. HAYWARD, daughter of Charles O. HAYWARD and Mary UNKNOWN, 
on 1 Nov 1864 in Plymouth, MA. Edith was born circa 1850 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Edith P., æ 25, F., W., Keeping Home, b. MA; Silvanus, 4, M., W., At Home,
b. MA; Harvey C., 2, M., W., At Home, b. MA; Edith M., 5/12, At Home, b. MA.
1880: Blackmer, Alonzo L., W., M., æ 44, Married during current year, Works in Hammer Shop, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Edith P., W., F., 35, Married during current year, Keeping House, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Sampson, Sylvanus, W., M., 14, Step Son, Single, Works in Hammer Shop, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Edith M., W. F., 10, Step Dau., At School, attended  School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8164 M i. Silvanus Dean SAMPSON was born on 4 Oct 1865 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930.

8165 M ii. Harvey C. SAMPSON was born circa 18 Oct 1867 in Plymouth, MA and died on 24 Mar
1874 in Plymouth, MA at age 6. He never married and had no children.
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• Age at Death: 6 yrs. 5 mos. 6 days.

8166 F iii. Edith M. SAMPSON was born on 12 Dec 1869 in Plymouth, MA.

5521.  Roscoe M. SAMPSON  (Marston 3139, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Oct 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob. aft. 31 Jan
1896 at age 49.

• Residence: 1860: Living with Gustavus G. Sampson as a farm laborer.

Roscoe married Ellen G. WARREN, daughter of Jackson WARREN and Sarah H. SAMPSON,. Ellen
was born circa Nov 1850 in Plymouth, MA, died on 31 Jan 1896 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts
at age 45, and was buried in Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Middle initial: Davis says "G." whereas MA Vitral Records 1841-1910 say "J."

Children from this marriage were:
8167 F i. Leora R. SAMPSON was born circa 1868 in MA.

8168 F ii. Cordelia W. SAMPSON was born on 11 Jan 1875 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Oct 1975 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
100.

• Age at Death: 100 yrs. 9 mos. 1 day.

Cordelia married Herbert Levi HARMON, son of Alpheus K. HARMON and Clara
S. BATES, on 4 Aug 1902 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Herbert was born on
13 Dec 1882 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 28 Aug 1935 at age 52, and
was buried in Oak Grove/Vine Hills Cemetery, Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1902: Clerk.
1910: Hardware store salesman.
1818: Candy store.

• Census: 1910: Harmon, Herbert L., Head, M., F., æ 29, Married 8 yrs, b. MA, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, hardware Store Salesman, reads, speaks, Rents Home;
Cordelia W., Wife, F., W., 31, Married 8 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Randall, Charles, S., Boarder, M., W., 18, Single, b. NH,
father b. ME, mother b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes.

• Military Service: 12 Sep 1918: WW I - Rosbury, MA

• Physical Description: 1918: Tall, Medium build, gray eyes, brown hair.

• Residence: 1918: Roxbury, Suffolk Co., MA.

5529.  James Albert ADAMS (Sophia BURGESS 3146, Sophia SAMPSON 1473, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Nov 1849 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
15 Sep 1906 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 56.

• Physical Description: In his U.S. Army enlistments he his normally given hazel eyes, dark brown hair
and a height of 5' 5".

• Occupation: 1869-1896: U.S. Regular. Army. Last enlistment was on 21 Oct 1891 as a musician in the
2nd Artillery for 5 years however he was discharged on 14 Oct 1891 at Ft. Warren, MA. He was
initially listed as a teamster when he enlisted on 19 Oct 1869. In his 1878 and 1886 enlistments he was
listed as a musician.
1885: Teamster.[Source does not mention that he was in the Army at the time.SBCWJR]
1887-1900: Teamster.

• Census: 1880: Adams, James A., W., M., æ 33 [sic - should be 31], Sarg[en]t, Married, U.S. Soldier, b.
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MA, parents b. NY [sic - parents were b. in MA]. [Wife not located. The age and parents place of birth
make this material suspect.SBCWJR]
1900: Adams, James, A., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1849, æ 50, Married 24 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Teamster, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mary A., Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1849 [sic], 50
[sic], Married 24 yrs., bore 10 children, 6 survive, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1872, here
28 yrs., reads, writes, speaks English; Anne B., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1880, 20, Single, b. TX, father
b. MA, mother b. Canada, reads, writes, speaks English; Alice C., Daughter, W., F., b. jam 1882, 18,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, reads, writes, speaks English; Lena M., Daughter, W.,
F., b. Jul 1885, 14, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Ida F., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1888, 11, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Johanna B., Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1891, 8, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. Canada.
 

James married Mary M. A. QUINN, daughter of John QUINN and Joanna COMERFORD, on 12
Sep 1875 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born in St. John's, Newfoundland, Canada,
was christened on 22 Dec 1846 in St. John's, Newfoundland, Canada, and died on 7 Nov 1925 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Dec 1849 (and age 50) however her baptism apparently took
place on22 Dec 1846 and the 1910 Census says she was age 64 which would place her year of birth
closer to 1846 than 1849.

• Census: 1910-1920: Enumerated as a widow (in 1910 with possibly an unmarried sister) at home of
son-in-law and daughter John Albert Burnett and Johanna Belle Adams, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8169 F i. Annie Burgess ADAMS was born in Mar 1880 in San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas.

8170 F ii. Alice Caroline ADAMS was born in Jan 1882 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: MA VR lists an Alice Caroline Adams born in Boston in 1882 but the copy
is illegible.

Alice married Artemus Pierce RICHARDSON, son of Samuel RICHARDSON and
Mary McFARLAND, on 28 Aug 1907 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.
Artemus was born circa 1884 in Portland, Middlesex Co., Connecticut.

• Occupation: 1907: Grocery clerk.

+ 8171 F iii. Helena "Lena" Mabel ADAMS  was born on 3 Jul 1885 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 8172 F iv. Ida Frances ADAMS was born on 24 Nov 1887 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 15 Aug 1950 in Woburn, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

+ 8173 F v. Johanna Belle ADAMS was born in Jul 1891 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

5531.  Sophia S. ADAMS (Sophia BURGESS 3146, Sophia SAMPSON 1473, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1854 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Sophia married Henry O. FOX, son of Orlando B. FOX and Mary S. UNKNOWN, on 11 Jun 1874 in Lynn,
Essex Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born in Apr 1848 in Newport, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire.

• Occupation: 1874-1920: Hair dresser/barber.

• Census: 1880: Fox, Henry O., W., M., æ 32, Married, Barber, has Rheumatism, b. NH, parents b. NH;
Sophia S., W., F., 26, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mabel L., W., F., 5, Daughter,
Single, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA; Cora F., W., F., 3, Daughter, Single, b. MA, father b. NH,
mother b. MA; McCarty, Mary, W., F., 17, Servant, Single, Servant, b. MA, parents b. Ireland.
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[Another family, apparently unrelated, living on the property.]
1900: Fox, Henry O., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1848, æ 52, Married 25 yrs., b. NH, father b. Unknown,
mother b. NH, Barber, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Sophia S., Wife, W., F.,
b. Mar 1854, 46, Married 25 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Mabel H. [sic], Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1875, 25, Single, b. MA, father b. NH, mother
b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Cora F., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1877, 22, Single, b. MA, father
b. NH, mother b. MA, Ass[istan]t Shoe [company] Bookkeeper, reads, writes, speaks English;
Campbell, Henry, Hired Man, W., M., b. Apr 1860, 40, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents b. Ireland,
Gardener, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Fox, Henry O., Head, M., W., æ 62, Married 36 yrs., b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English,
Barber in Own Shop, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home;  Sophia S., Wife, F., W., 56, married 36
yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Mabel L.,
Daughter, reads, writes; Adams, Sophia S., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 82, Widow, bore 5 children, 2
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Fox, Henry O., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 72, Married, reads, writes, b. NH,
parents b. NH, speaks English, Barber in Own Shop; Sophia, Wife, F., W., 66, married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; mabel L., Daughter, F., W., 44, Single, reads, writres, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Assistant Optician; Wilson, Cora Daughter, F., W., 42, Widow, rads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Sheo Factory Bookkeeper; Speara, Antoinetta, Boarder, F., W., 7,
Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. Italay, speaks English; Irving, Regina, boarder, W., F., 6,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
8174 F i. Mabel L. FOX was born in Apr 1875 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Assistant optician.

8175 F ii. Cora Frances FOX was born on 7 Jun 1877 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900, 1920: Shoe [factory] ass[istan]t bookkeeper.
 

Cora married Charles H. WILSON, son of Francis D. WILSON and Sarah J.
CLOUGH, on 30 Apr 1902 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts. Charles was born circa
1861 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1902: Foreman.
1910: Shoe factory foreman.

• Census: 1910: Wilson, Charles H., Head, M., W., æ 48, Married (3) 8 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. ME, speaks English, Shoe Factory Foreman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Cory F., Wife,
F., W., 32, M(1) 8 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. NH [sic],
speaks English, reads, wries; Sarah J., Mother, F., W., 72, Widow, bore 2 children, 1
survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, wries.

5538.  Nathaniel T. CLARK (Nathaniel CLARK 3157, Lydia SAMPSON 1475, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Feb 1848 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 8
Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1867: Trunk maker.
1870: Farm laborer.
1871: Mechanic.
1880: No occupation listed.
1900-1910: Sup[erin]t[endant] of cran[berry] bogs.
1920: Cranberry co[mpany] inspector.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with wife Maria at home of parents Nathaniel and Rebecca Clark, q.v.
1880: Enumerated with wife Mariah and child Orrie E. at home of parents Nathaniel and Rebecca
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Clark, q.v.
1900: Clark, Nathaniel, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1848, æ 52, married 32 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Sup
[erin]t[endant] of Cran[berry] Bogs, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Maria
A., Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1845, 54, Married 32 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Chandler, Grace D., Boarder, W., F., b. Sep 1862, 37, Single, b. MA, father b. TN, mother b. MA,
School Teacher.
1910: Clark, Nathaniel T.,M., W., æ 63, Married 44 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Sup
[erin]t[endant] of Cranberry Bogs, reads, writes, owns Mortgage Free Home; Maria, Wife, F., W., 64,
Married 44 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Clark, Nathaniel T., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 71, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cranberry Co. Inspector; Marie [sic] A., wife, F., W., 73,
married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

Nathaniel married Mariah Adalaide PRATT,  daughter of Lewis PRATT and Amanda SHURTLEFF, on 23
Nov 1867 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mariah was born on 23 Sep 1845 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 8 Jan 1920.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8176 F i. Orrie Edna CLARK was born on 13 Oct 1871 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died after 4 Apr 1930.

5542.  Elizabeth C. CHARTER (Caroline SAMPSON 3164, Philemon 1478, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1832 in MA.

Elizabeth married Norman C. HANSON, son of Stephen HANSON and Susan UNKNOWN, on 31 Jul
1851 in Northampton, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts. Norman was born circa 1826 in Holland, Orleans Co.,
Vermont and died on 1 Jun 1860 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age 34.

• Age at Death: 34 yrs.

• Occupation: 1851-1859: Machinist.

The child from this marriage was:
8177 F i. Catharine/Katie C. HANSON was born on 1 May 1859 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,

Massachusetts.

5549.  Agnes E. D. DAY (Harriet SAMPSON 3167, Philemon 1478, Newland/Nuland 584,
Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Aug 1852 in West Springfield,
Hampden Co., Massachusetts, died on 9 Nov 1904 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 52, and was
buried on 12 Nov 1904 in Peabody Cemetery, Springfield, Hampden Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs. 3 mos. 2 days Married. Wife of Joseph S. Hunt.

Agnes married Joseph S. HUNT, son of William HUNT and Martha UNKNOWN, on 17 Sep 1874 in
Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on 17 Mar 1846 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1874-1880: Bookkeeper.
1900: Trust Co. bookkeeper.
1910: Brick manufacturer bookkeeper.
1920: Bookkeeper in [illegible] plant.

• Census: 1880: Hunt, Joseph S., W., M., æ 34, Married, Bookkeeper, b. MA, parents b. MA; Agnes E.,
W., F., Wife, married, Keeping house, MA, parents b. MA; Harriet D., W., F., 4, Daughter, Single, At
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Albert W., W., M., 1, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Burbank, Emma, W., F., 25, Servant, Single, Servant, b. NH, parents b. MA; Day, Harried S., W.,
F., 69, Mother-in-Law, Widow, No occupation, b. MA, parents b. MA.
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1900: Hunt, Joseph, S., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1846, æ 54, Married 25 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, Trust
Co. Bookkeeper, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Agnes D.,  Wife, W., F., b.
Aug 1852, 47, Married 25 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Harried D., Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1875, 24, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Squires, Emily, Servant, W., F., b. Oct 1877, 22, Single, b. Canada, parents b. England,
Immigrated 1898, here 1 yr., Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Hunt, Joseph, Head, M., W., æ 63, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Brick
Manufacturer Bookkeeper, reads, writes, Own Home Mortgage Free; Harriet, Daughter, F., W., 34,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Hunt, Joseph, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 73, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Bookkeeper [illegible] Plant, Harriet D., Daughter, F., W., 44, Single,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
8178 F i. Harriet D. HUNT was born circa 1876 in MA.

8179 M ii. Albert W. HUNT was born on 17 Mar 1879 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Apparently a student at Amherst College, Amherst, MA.
1910: School teacher [at Milton Academy, Milton, Norfolk Co., MA]
1930: Private Academy [Milton Academy] Schoolmaster.

• Census: 1900: Hunt, Albert W., Roomer, W., M., b. Mar 1879, æ 21, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Student, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Hunt, Albert W., Boarder, W., M., æ 31, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, School Teacher, reads., writes.
1920: not located
1930: Hunt, Albert W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $25,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 51,
Married at 48, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Schoolmaster at
private Academy, non-Vet; Helen S., Wife, F., W., 55, Married at 31, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Baker, Talbot, Stepson, M., W., 23, Single, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Travel Agency Clerk, non-Vet; Jordan,
Helen L., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 78, Widow, Married at 28, reads & writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English; [8 servants names follow].
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1900: Hunt, Albert W., Roomer, W., M., b. Mar 1879, æ 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Student, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910:
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Albert married Helen Stevens JORDAN, daughter of James C. JORDAN and Helen L.
STEVENS, circa 1927. Helen was born on 16 Mar 1875 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

5554.  Stephen HATCH (Melden/Melvin HATCH 3170, Priscilla SAMPSON 1479, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 

156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1838 in NH.

• Occupation: Farmer.

Stephen married Emma UNKNOWN. Emma was born circa 1840 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8180 F i. Phebe B. HATCH was born circa 1860 in MA.

+ 8181 F ii. Ellen HATCH was born circa 1860 in MA.

8182 F iii. Anna/Amy M. HATCH was born circa 1862 in MA.

+ 8183 M iv. Thomas W. HATCH was born circa 1865 in NH and died after 2 Apr 1930.

5559.  Mary Nolen SAMPSON  (Daniel 3173, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Oct 1816 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: From 1855, Kansas.

Mary married Joseph WETHERBY.

The child from this marriage was:
8184 M i. 4 Unidentified Chilldren WETHERBY.

• Sex: Unknown.

5560.  Harriet H. SAMPSON (Daniel 3173, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1).

Harriet married Dexter GILBERT.

• Of: West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8185 F i. Sarah GILBERT.

Sarah married Thomas SPOONER.

8186 F ii. Agusta GILBERT.

5561.  Deacon Liberty SAMPSON  (Daniel 3173, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 
30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1820 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Oct
1858 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. Married.

• Occupation: 1849: Shoemaker.

Liberty married Eliza PEPPER.

• Of: West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8187 M i. Austin SAMPSON.
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8188 F ii. Sarah Jane SAMPSON was born circa 13 Dec 1856 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Dec 1858 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts
at age 2. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 11 days.

Liberty next married Sarah B. CHAMBERLAIN, daughter of E. Ellis CHAMBERLAIN and Achash
UNKNOWN, on 10 Apr 1849 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa 1819 in
West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8189 M i. McOsborn SAMPSON was born in Mar 1852.

8190 F ii. Ann Eliza SAMPSON.

+ 8191 F iii. Louisa Battelle SAMPSON  was born circa 1855 in North Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

5563.  Daniel Austin SAMPSON  (Daniel 3173, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1830 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1855: Shoemaker.
1863: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Daniel A. Sampson, æ 30, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1300, Value of Personal
Estate $350, b. MA; Abbie F., 25, F., b. MA; Charles F., 5, M., b. MA, attended School; George A.
Ware, 19, M., Shoemaker, b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Daniel A., æ 42, M., W., For. Boot & Shoe Factory, Value of Real Estate $4000, Value
Personal Estate $1500; b. MA, 21; Abbie F., 38, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Charles F., 15, M.,
W., b. MA, attended School; Cora A., 7, F., W., b. MA, attended School; Achsa [Daniel's mother], 78,
F., W., No Occupation, b. MA.; Bartlett, Joel, 40, M., W., in Boot & Shoe Factory, Value of Real
Estate $ 375, Value of Personal Estate, $1300, b. MA; 21; Olviet C., 40, F., W., Keeping House, b.
MA.
1880: Sampson, Daniel A.,  W., M.,51, Married, Works Boot Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Abbey
W., F., 47, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Cora E., W., F., 17, Daughter,
Single,  Student, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carrie F., W., F., 9, Daughter, Single, at School, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hayes, Jolin, W., M., 29, Single, Laborer, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland;
Cooney, Mary, W., F., 21, Servant, Single, b. MA, parents b. Ireland; Sampson, Charles F., w., M., 28,
Married, Retail Boots & Shoes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary Ella M. [wife of Charles F.], W., F., 23,
W., Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lila B., W., F., 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA.
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Daniel married Abby F. PEPPER. Abby was born circa 1835 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8192 M i. Charles F. SAMPSON was born on 16 Jan 1855 in North Brookfield, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

8193 F ii. Cora Eliza SAMPSON was born on 6 Feb 1863 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

5568.  Julia Ann SAMPSON  (Frederick Dwight 3179, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 
30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1837 in MA.

Julia married Rufus EATON.

• Of: Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8194 M i. 2 Unidentified Children EATON.

• Sex: Unknown.

5571.  Mary SAMPSON  (Frederick Dwight 3179, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1844 in MA.

Mary married Augustus POTTER.

The child from this marriage was:
8195 M i. Albert POTTER.

5572.  Dwight SAMPSON  (Frederick Dwight 3179, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1847 in MA and died after 21 Jan 1820.

• Census: 1920: (living at the home of Stillman Smith and wife Evelyn W.) Sampson, Dwight, M., W., æ
79, Widower, reads and writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Dwight married Caroline/Carrie Josephine BARLOW,  daughter of Joel BARLOW and Mary H. BERRY,.
Caroline/Carrie was born in Aug 1843 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8196 M i. George Everett SAMPSON was born on 31 May 1868 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

8197 F ii. Josephine B. SAMPSON was born in May 1870 in MA.

5574.  Caroline SAMPSON  (William 3180, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 
30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Aug 1833 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died between 4 Jun
1900 and 22 Apr 1910.

• Residence: 1863, Syracuse, Onondaga Co., New York.

• Census: 1900: Hurd, Caroline, Head, W., F., b. Aug 1833, æ 66, Widow, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b.
NY [sic, actually MA], parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free;
Anderson, Carrie, Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1867, 32, Divorced, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. NY, father
b. MA [sic, actually NY], mother b. NY [sic, actually MA, Telephone operator, reads, writes, speaks
English; A. Frank, Son [of Carrie], W., M., b. Apr 1892, 7, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY, at School..

Caroline married Edwin H. HURD, son of William HURD and Phebe UNKNOWN, on 6 Feb 1851 in
Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Edwin was born circa 1826 in Adams, Jefferson Co., New York and
died between 4 Jun 1880 and 4 Jun 1900.
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• Of: Syracuse, Onondaga Co., New York.

• Occupation: 1851: Shoemaker.
1870: Deputy sheriff.
1880: Collector.
 

• Census: 1870: Hurd, Edwin, æ 42, M., W., Dep. Sheriff, value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal
Property $1,000, . NY, 21; Caroline, 37, F., W., Keep House, b. MA; William, 14, M., W., b. NY,
attended School; Byron, 7, M., W., b. NY, attended School; Carrie, 2, F., W., b. NY; Sampson, Susan,
35, F., W., School Teacher, b. MA.
1880: Hurd, Edwin, W., M., æ 52, Married, Collector, b. NY, parents b. NY; Caroline, W., F., 46, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; William E., W., M., 24, Son, Single, Clerk, b. NY,
father b. Ny, mother b. MA; Byron E., W., M., 17, Son, Single, Clerk, b. NY, father b. NY, mother b.
MA; Carrie, L., W., F., 13, daughter, Single, at School, b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8198 M i. William Edwin HURD was born on 24 Nov 1855 in Syracuse, Onondaga Co., New York.

• Occupation: 1880: Clerk.

8199 M ii. Byron Ernest HURD was born on 16 Sep 1862 in Syracuse, Onondaga Co., New York.

• Occupation: 1880-1887: Clerk.
1888: Salesman.
1889: Letter-carrier.
 

+ 8200 F iii. Carrie HURD was born circa 1868 in NY.

5576.  Freeman H. SAMPSON (William 3180, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Sep 1837 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died in 1892 in
Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 55.

• Occupation: Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Inn-keeper.
1861-1870: Bootmaker.
1883: Policeman.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Freeman, W., M., æ 40, Married, Police man, b. MA, parents b. MA; Clara S.,
W., F., 44, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. ME, parents b. ME; Addie L., W., F., 16, Daughter,
Single, Stitcher, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME; [+ three "roomers"].

Freeman married Emily STEVENS, daughter of William STEVENS and Mary UNKNOWN, on 19 May
1861 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Emily was born circa 1838 in Charlton, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Of: Charlton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8201 F i. Addie Louise SAMPSON was born circa 1864 in Brookfield, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

Freeman next married Clara S. GILMAN, daughter of Stephen GILMAN and Jane CREDIFORD, on
13 Oct 1870 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Clara was born circa 15 Jan 1834 in Monmouth, ME
and died on 22 May 1882 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 48.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs. 4 mos, 7 days. Married.

Freeman next married Emma G. MINARD, daughter of Frederick MINARD and Maria E. UNKNOWN, on
16 Aug 1883 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Emma was born circa 1853 in Nova Scotia, Canada.
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• Occupation: 1883: Clerk.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Emma, Head, W., F., b. Dec 1855, æ 44, Widow, bore no children, b. Nova
Scotia, parents b. Nova Scotia, Immigrated 1876, here 24 yrs, reads, writes, speaks English.

5579.  Marcia/Marchia SAMPSON  (William 3180, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Jan 1847 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Marcia/Marchia married Orrin P. TOWNSEND, son of T. D. TOWNSEND and Nancy
UNKNOWN, on 26 Apr 1865 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Orrin was born circa 1843 in Lodi,
Seneca Co., New York.

• Occupation: 1865: Artist.
1870: Farmer.
1880: Brewer.
1900:
1910: House carpenter.

• Census: 1870: Living with parents T. D. and Nancy Townsend, q.v.
1880: Townsend, Orrin, W., M., æ 35, Father, married, Brewer, Can't Read, Can't Write, b. NY, parents
b. NY [sic, actually mother b. CT]; Marcie, W., F., 32, Married, Keeping House, Can't Read or Write, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Edwin, W., M., 18, Son, attended School, Can't Read or Write, b. NY, father b.
NY; Alfred, W., M., 8, Son, attended School, b. NY; Joephine, W., F., 2, Daughter, b. CO; Adelaide,
W., F., 7/12, Daughter, b. CO. ["Can't read or write probably misread by enumerator as most of the
individuals on this page are so marked]
1900: Townsend, Orrin P., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1842, æ 57, Married 34 yrs., b. NY, father b, NY,
mother b. CT, Millwirght, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free.
1910: Townsend, Orrin P., Head, M., W.,  æ 67, maried 45 yrs., b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. CT,
speaks English, House Carpenter, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home.

Children from this marriage were:
8202 M i. Edwin TOWNSEND was born circa 1867 in NY.

8203 M ii. Alfred TOWNSEND was born circa 1872 in NY.

8204 F iii. Josephine TOWNSEND was born circa 1878 in CO.

8205 F iv. Adelaide TOWNSEND was born circa Nov 1879 in CO.

5580.  Adelaide/Addie SAMPSON  (William 3180, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 
156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Mar 1849 in Spencer, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 4 Sep 1907 in Southbridge, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 58, and was buried on 6
Sep 1907 in Oak Ridge Cemetery, Southbridge, Worcester CO., MA.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs. 6 mmos. Married. [husband] Thomas N. Gilbert.

Adelaide/Addie married Thomas N. GILBERT, son of Thomas GILBERT and Julia UNKNOWN, on 2
Apr 1873 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born in May 1849 in North Brookfield,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1873: Tinsman.
1880-1900: Farmer.
1910: Tinsman and plumber.

• Census: 1880: Gilbert, Thomas N., W., M., æ 31, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Addie, W.,
F., 31, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Jennie S., W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Gilbert, Thomas N., Head, W., M., b. May 1849, æ 51, Married 27 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home ; Adalaide, Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1849,
51, Married 27 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
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1910: Gilbert, Thomas N., Head, M., W., æ 60, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Tinsmith & Plumber, reads, writes; Jennie S., Daughter, F., W., 36, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Public School Teacher, reads, writes.
1920: Gilbert, Thomas N., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 69, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Shop Tin smith; Lara B., Wife, F., W., 68, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
8206 F i. Jennie S. GILBERT was born circa 1874 in MA.

• Identity: Possibly the same Jennie S. Gilbert enumerated in the 1900 Federal Census as
being a boarder born in March 1874 in MA (parents both b. in MA), a single 26 year old
school teacher.

5581.  William Henry SAMPSON  (Joel 3181, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1835 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1855: Shoemaker.

William married Lucy Ann J. ADAMS, daughter of Amos ADAMS and Rachel UNKNOWN, on 20
Mar 1855 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born circa 1835 in Rutland, Rutland Co.,
Vermont.

• Of: North Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8207 F i. Elma Rebeccah J. SAMPSON was born on 3 May 1857 in North Brookfield, Worcester

Co., Massachusetts and died after 20 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1900: Saleslady.
1910-1920: Department store saleswoman.

• Census: 1900: Whiting, Elma, Lodger, W., F., b. May 1857, æ 43, Widow, bore 0 children,
b. MA, parents b. MA, Saleslady, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Whiting, Elma R., Lodger, F., W., æ 52, Widow, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Department Store Saleswoman, reads, writes.
1920: Whiting, Elma R., Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 62, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Dep[ar]t[ment] Store Saleswoman.

Elma married Urban J. WHITING on 21 Nov 1882 in North Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts. Urban was born circa 1854 in North Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died before Jun 1900.

• Occupation: 1882: Shoe dealer.

William next married Marilla HALL.

• Of: North Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

5584.  Perez Benjamin SAMPSON (Francis 3182, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Oct 1836 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 16
May 1891 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 54.

• Occupation: 1859: Shoemaker.
1860-1861: Farmer/farm laborer.
1863: Laborer.
1870: Carpenter.
1873-1880: Boot maker.
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1891: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: [Living with William and Sarah Hickey and family] Peries B. Sampson, æ 23, M., farm
laborer, Value fo Personal Estate $200, b. MA; Arminda, 19, F., b. MA; Almira R., 5/12, F., b. MA,;
Almina 5/12, F., b. MA.
1870: Sampson, Perez B., æ 34, M., W., Carpenter, value of Personal Estate $200, b. MA, 21;
Armisanda R., 29, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Almira, 10, F., W., b. MA, attended School; Frank
A., 9, M., W., b. MA, attended School; Ada L., 7, F., W., b. MA, attended School; Emma E., 5, F., W.,
attended School; Freddie E., 1, M., W., b. MA; Freeman E., 1, M., W., b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Perez, W., M., æ 44, married, Boot Maker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arminda R., W.,
F., 39, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Addie L., W., F., 17, Daughter, Single, at
Home, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emma E., W., F., 15, Daughter, Single, at Home,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Freeman E., W., M., 11, Son, Single, at Home, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frederick E., W., M., 11, Son, Single, at Home, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Susan E., W., F., 7, Daughter, Single, at Home, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Eva M., W., F., 5, Daughter, Single, at Home, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mira A., W., F.,
1, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Pratt, James A., W., M., 21, Son-in-Law,
Married, Boot Maker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Almina J., W., F., 20, Son-in-Law [sic, actually
Daughter], Seams Sticking, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 
 

• Military Service: 1863, Army.

• Age at Death: 55 yrs. 7 mos. 6 days Widower.

Perez married Arminda R. BARLOW, daughter of Joel BARLOW and Mary H. BERRY, on 26 Jun
1859 in Ware, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts. Arminda was born circa 27 Mar 1841 in West Brookfield,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Jan 1890 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at
age 48.

• Of: Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs. 9 mos. 6 days.

Children from this marriage were:
8208 F i. Almina SAMPSON was born circa 1860 in MA.

Almina married James A. PRATT, son of Levi PRATT and Lucy UNKNOWN, on 24
Sep 1879 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. James was born circa 1858 in
Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1879: Laborer.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated at home of in-laws Perez and Araminda Sampson, q.v.

8209 M ii. Francis/Frank SAMPSON  was born on 16 Apr 1861 in Hardwick, Worcester,
Massachusetts.

+ 8210 F iii. Ida/Ada Louise SAMPSON  was born on 18 Apr 1863 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 8211 F iv. Emma Elsa SAMPSON was born on 31 Oct 1864 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

8212 M v. John West SAMPSON was born on 19 Sep 1867 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Aug 1868 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.
He never married and had no children.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1045 Produced by Legacy

• Age at Death: 11 mos. 10 days.

8213 M vi. Frederick E. SAMPSON was born on 22 Apr 1869 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Freeman E. Sampson.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910: General farmer.
1920-1930: Dairy farmer.
 

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Frederick E., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1869, æ 31, Married 9 yrs, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Lucy
J., b. Jul 1869, 30, Married 9 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Frederick, Head, M., W., æ 40, Married 18 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, General Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Farm [wife  Lucy J.
listed as inmate at Worcester State Hospital and recorded as having born 0 children]
1920: Sampson, Fred E., Head, Owns Farm Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 50, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Dairy Farmer [wife Lucy J. listed as a
patient in the Worcester State Hospital]
1930: Sampson, Fred E.., Head, owns Home, M., W., æ 60, married at 21, reads & writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Dairy Farmer, non-Vet. [no listing for wife located]

Frederick married Lucy J. UNKNOWN circa 1891. Lucy was born in Jul 1869 in MA. They
had no children.

8214 M vii. Freeman E. SAMPSON was born on 22 Apr 1869 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Frederick E. Sampson.

• Occupation: 1900: Stitcher in corset factory.
1910: Ironer in corset factory.
1920-1930: Caretaker in cemetery.
 

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as single and living with maiden aunt Mary A. Sampson, q.v.
1910-1920: Enumerated as single and living at home of widow Susan A. Lamb.
1930: Enumerated as single in a rented home.

8215 F viii. Susan/Susie Elizabeth SAMPSON  was born on 27 Jul 1873 in West Brookfield, Worcester
Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Dec 1889 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts at age 16. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 16 yrs. 5 mos. Single.

8216 F ix. Eva M. SAMPSON was born circa 1875 in MA.

• Census: 1910: enumerated as a single 24 year old living with her sister Ada L. and brother-
in-law George W. Armitage, q.v.

8217 F x. Myra/Mira Eltheda SAMPSON  was born on 3 May 1879 in West Brookfield, Worcester
Co., Massachusetts.

5586.  Sylvia SAMPSON  (Francis 3182, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1841 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Sylvia married Willard HAYDEN.
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• Of: Milford, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8218 M i. 3 Unidentified Children HAYDEN.

• Sex: Unknown.

5589.  Charles Francis SAMPSON  (Francis 3182, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Aug 1848 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died after 15
Apr 1930.

• Date  of Birth: 1900 Census says Sep 1845.

• Occupation: 1883: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Charles F., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1945 [sic], æ 54 [sic], Married 17 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Abbie L., Wife,
W., F., b. Apr 1865, 35, Married 17 yrs., bore no children, b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; John B., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1872, 27, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English; Arthur J., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1875, 25, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English; Bliss, Abbie, Aunt, W., F., b. Aug 1818,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Charles F., Head, M., W., æ 62, Married 26 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, House Carpenter, reads, writes, owns Mortgage Free Home; Abbie L., F., W., 44, Married 26
yrs., bore 1 Child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic], speaks English, reads, writes; Morton F.,
Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Sampson, Ch[arle]s F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 71, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Toy Shop Sawyer; Abbie L., Wife, F., W., 53, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English; Morton F., Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Charles F., Head, Owns Home [value unknown], Owns Radio, M., W., æ 81, Married
at 34, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no occupation, non-Vet; Abbie L., Wife,
F., W., 65, married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic], speaks English; Morton F., Son,
M., W., 24, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no occupation;
Marjorie Q., Daughter-in-Law, F., W., 26, married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.

Charles married Julia Amanda WELLINGTON, daughter of Appollus WELLINGTON and Charoltte M.
UNKNOWN, before Sep 1872. Julia was born on 21 Mar 1845 in Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and
died on 10 May 1880 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 35.

• Age at Death: 35 yrs. 1 mo. 19 days.  Married.

• Record of Death: Death also recorded in the Board of Health Schedule 5, Persons who Died in the Year
ending May 31, 1880 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., MA, p. 100. Charles F. Sampson listed as
husband.

Children from this marriage were:
8219 M i. John Barett SAMPSON was born on 20 Sep 1872 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 5 Dec 1900 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age
28, and was buried in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Carpenter.

• Age at Death: 28 yrs. 2 mos.  Single.

+ 8220 M ii. Arthur Justus SAMPSON was born on 22 Apr 1874 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930.
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Charles next married Abbie L. PAIGE, daughter of James PAIGE and Emily E. UNKNOWN, on 8 May
1883 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Abbie was born in Apr 1865 in West Brookfield,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died after 15 Apr 1930.

The child from this marriage was:
8221 M i. Morton Francis SAMPSON  was born on 5 Aug 1905 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

Morton married Marjorie Q. UNKNOWN circa 1929. Marjorie was born circa 1905 in MA.

5593.  Sarah Antoinette HOLMES  (Ira Sampson HOLMES 3184, Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586,
Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15 May 1847 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1919 at age 72.

Sarah married Ezra PHINNEY 2nd, son of Otis A. PHINNEY and Betsey BRADFORD, on 25 Dec 1866
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ezra was born on 27 Apr 1845 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1918 at age 73.

• Occupation: 1866: Seaman.
1868: Laborer.
1870-1875: Box maker.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated as resideing with his family at home of father-in-law Ira S. Holmes, q.v.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 4586 on Page 873)

5595.  Emily Augustus HOLMES  (Martin Everett HOLMES 3185, Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia
SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Sep 1847 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 1 Jan 1908 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 60,
and was buried in Plympton Cemetery, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. 3 mos. 28 days. Married. "Husband: Eben Wright."

Emily married Ebenezer WRIGHT Jr., son of Ebenezer WRIGHT 2nd and Fanny VICKERY, on 29 Oct
1866 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ebenezer was born on 27 Apr 1845 in Plympton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1866-1870: Shoemaker.
1876: Farmer.
1880: Laborer.
1884-1900: Farmer.
1910: General farm farmer.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated at home of wife Emily's great grandmother Rebecca Bisbee, q.v.
1880: Wright, Ebenezer Jr., W., M., æ 34, Married, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA;Emily A., W., F.,
31, Wife, Married, Keepinghouse, b. MA, parents b. MA; Page M., W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charles O., W., M., 4, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Ethel H., W., M. [sic], 3, Son [sic], Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Eben Jr., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1846, æ 54, Married 34 yrs. b. MA, parents b. MA, Farmer, reads,
writes, speaks English, Own Home Mortgage Free; Emily A., WIfe, W., F., b. Sep 1848, 52, Married 34
yrs, bore 8 children 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, swrites, speaks English; Lily E., Daughter,
W., F., b. Jul 1884, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, werites, speaks English; Charles O., Son,
W., M., b. Jan 1876, 24, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Farm Laborer, reqads, writes, speaks English;
Gardener [sic], Bertha L., Gr[and]daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Wright, Eben, Head, M., W., æ 64, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, General
Farm Farmer, reads, writes.
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Children from this marriage were:
8222 F i. Unidentified WRIGHT was born on 2 Sep 1870 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 5 Sep 1870 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 days.

+ 8223 F ii. Jane Maria WRIGHT  was born circa 1874 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 14 Jan 1893 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 19.

+ 8224 M iii. Charles Owen WRIGHT was born on 31 Jan 1876 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 8225 F iv. Ethel May WRIGHT was born on 15 Aug 1877 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in Nov 1967 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

8226 F v. Unidentified WRIGHT was born circa 10 Jan 1879 and died on 6 Feb 1879 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 27 days.

+ 8227 F vi. Lillian Esther WRIGHT was born on 19 Jul 1884 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5596.  Everett Edwin HOLMES  (Martin Everett HOLMES 3185, Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586,
Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Sep 1851 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1882: Shoemaker.
1900: Day laborer.

• Census: 1900: Holmes, Everet [sic] E., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1851, æ 48, M., 18 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Day Laborer, can't read or write, speaks English, Rents Home; Mary, Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1861,
39, Married 18 yrs, bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, can't read or write, speaks
English; Joseph H., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1887, 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Edgar A., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1889, 10, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Ida M., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1893, 6, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
school, reads, writes, speaks English.

Everett married Mary McGRATH/McGREATH,  daughter of James McGRATH/McGREATH  and
Margaret UNKNOWN, on 27 May 1882 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa
1859 in Abington or Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8228 M i. Joseph H. HOLMES was born in Mar 1887 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Box maker in box mill.

• Census: 1920: Holmes, Joseph H., Lodger, M., W., æ 33, Single, reds, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Box Maker in Box Mill.
1930 [Perhaps the Joseph Holmes, age 45, single, tack maker, enumerated in Whitman as a
boarder. The mother of this Joseph (nmn) is listed as having been born in the Irish Free
State where as the various census enumerating the children of Everett E. and Mary
McGrath Holmes always record their mother Mary as having been born in MA.]

8229 M ii. Edgar A. HOLMES was born in Nov 1889 in MA.

• Residence: 1920: Enumerated in 1920 Census as living with sister Ida and her husband
Elmer F. Thomas in Rockland, Plymouth Co., MA, q.v.

8230 F iii. Ida May HOLMES  was born on 20 Nov 1893 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
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died between 10 Jan 1920 and 23 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1910: Shoe operative.

Ida married Elmer Francis THOMAS, son of Wendell C. THOMAS and Alice W.
JOYCE, on 23 May 1910 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elmer was born on 7
Aug 1888 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Dec 1974 in Brockton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Occupation: 1910: Shoemaker.
1920: Boot maker in shoe factory.
1930: Shoemaker in shoe factory.

• Census: 1920: Thomas, Elmer F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 30, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, boot maker in shoe factory; Ida M., Wife, F., W.,
25, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Holmes, Edgar, Brother-
in-Law, 27, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Last Cutter in
Shoe Factory.
1930: Thomas, Elmer F., Head, Rents Home at $18/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 42,
Widower, Married at 21, reads & Writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Shoemaker in Shoe Factory, non-Vet.

5597.  Mary Cook HOLMES  (Martin Everett HOLMES 3185, Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586,
Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Sep 1858 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: At home laundress.

Mary married Samuel Ophir J. ROBBINS, son of Ebenezer ROBBINS and Eliza C. JOSSELYN, on
27 Nov 1873 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born on 2 Jan 1855 in Hanson,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 May 1889 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 34.

• Occupation: 1873-1889: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1880: Robbins, S. Ophir, W., M., æ 40 [sic], Married, Shoemaker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary
C., 23, Wife, married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 34 yrs., 4 mos., 27 days, Shoemaker, Widower [sic], son of Ebenezer and Eliza C.
Joselyn Robbins.

Children from this marriage were:
8231 M i. Samuel Ophir ROBBINS was born on 15 Sep 1879 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died circa 3 Apr 1880 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 6 mos. 19 days.

+ 8232 F ii. Mary Augusta ROBBINS was born on 14 Sep 1882 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8233 M iii. Norman Linwood ROBBINS was born on 22 Sep 1887 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Shoe factory cutter.

• Census: 1920: Robbins, Norman L., Boarder, M., W., æ 33, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Cutter.
1930: Robbins, Norman L., Boarder, W., M., æ 43, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Cutter.
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+ 8234 F iv. Mina E. ROBBINS was born in Oct 1888 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Mary next married Otis H. RAMSDELL, son of Elbridge RAMSDELL and Almina E. SOPER, on 21 Jul
1890 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Otis was born in Apr 1868 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1890: Laborer.
1894: Shoemaker.
1897: Laborer.
1899: Shoemaker.
1900: Sole leather cutter.
1910: Odd job laborer.
1920: Shoe factory ironer.

• Census: 1900: Ramsdell, Otis W., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1868, æ 32. Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Shoe Leather Cutter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm; Mary C., Wife, W., F., b. Sep
1849, 40, Married 8 yrs., bore 8 children, 7 survive, b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Robbins,
Norman L., Step Son, W., M., b Sep 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English; [Robbins,] Mina E., [Step] Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1888, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; [Ramsdell,] Lillian F., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1894, 5,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; [Ramsdell,] Bertha F., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1896, 3, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; [Ramsdell,] Marion L., Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1899, 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA.
1910: Ramsdell, Otis H., Head, M., W., æ 42, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Odd
Job Laborer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mary C., Wife, F., W., 50 [sic] Married, bore
[total of] 7 children, 6 survive, speaks English, At Home Laundress, reads, writes; [Robbins,] Norman
L., [Step] Son, 22, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Cutter, reads, writes;
Lillian F., Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, speaks English, Porcelain Factory Polisher, reads, writes;
Bertha F., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Marion L., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School.
1920: Ramsdell, Otis H., Head, owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 50 [sic], Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Ironer; Mary A. [sic], Wife, F., W., 53, Married,
reads, writes, .b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Ramsdell, Otis S. [sic], Owns Home Valued @ 418,000, Owns Radio, M, W., 60, m. @ 35,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA , speaks English, YMCA Clerk, non-Vet; Annie [sic] M. [sic],
Wife, F., W., 60 [sic], married @ 35, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English. [This
may be an entirely new wife. SBCW].

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8235 F i. Lillian Frances RAMSDELL  was born on 22 Nov 1894 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 12 Sep 1985 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

+ 8236 F ii. Bertha Florinda RAMSDELL was born on 10 Aug 1897 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Aug 1977 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

8237 F iii. Marion Lazell RAMSDELL was born on 22 Jul 1899 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5600.  Ella F. HOLMES  (Martin Everett HOLMES 3185, Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586,
Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1868 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 11 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1884: Domestic.
1900: Housekeeper.
1910: Not located.
1920-1930: Private family house keeper.
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• Census: 1900: [Enumerated at home of F. Webster Robbins] Ramsdell, Ella F., Servant, W., F., b. Apr
1868, æ 32, Married 17 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, Housekeeper, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Not located.
1920: [Enumerated at the home of John Martin, 68, and single.] Ramsdell, Ella F., Boarder, F., W., æ
52, Widow, reads, writes, B. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family House Keeper.
1930: [Again enumerated at home of John Martin.]  Ramsdell, Ella, Servant, F., W., æ 62, Widow,
Married at 15, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Private Family House Keeper,

Ella married Edward E. RAMSDELL, son of E. Washington RAMSDELL and Ann M. UNKNOWN, on
12 Jan 1884 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born circa 1860 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1884: Shoemaker.
1900: Laborer.
1910: Not located.
1920: Wood chopper.

• Census: 1900: Ramsdell, Edward E., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1859. æ 40, Married 16 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Edward B., Son, W., M., Jun 1885, 14,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Ann M., Mother, W., F., b. Oct
1836, 63, Widow, bore 3 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, Blind, speaks English.
1910: Not located.
1920: Ramsdell, Edward E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 60, Divorced, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Wood Chopper.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8238 M i. Edward Burton RAMSDELL was born on 1 Jun 1885 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 18 Mar 1978 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
92.

5601.  Henry Sampson HOLMES  (Alexander HOLMES 3186, Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia
SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Aug 1848
in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 14 Apr 1888 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
39, and was buried in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1867-1888: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1870: Holmes, Henry S., æ 21, M., W., Shoemaker, b. MA, 21; Ruth W., 23, F., W., Keeping
House, b. MA; Nellie J., 4/12, F., W., at Home, b. Jan; Wright, Hulda, 56, F., W., Keeping House,
Value of Real Estate $800, b. MA; Vickery, Daniel, 82, M., W., Farmer, b. MA, 21.
1880: Holmes, H. S., W., M., æ 32, Married, Works in Boot and Shoe Fac[tory], b. MA, parents b.
MA; Ruth W., W., F., 33, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT; Nellie
J., W., F., 10, Daughter, Single, at School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Wright, Ira E., W., M., 18, rother-in-
Law, Single, Works in Boot and Shoe Fac[tory], b. MA, parents b. MA; Shaw, Louisa A., W., F., 75,
Boarder, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs. 8 mos. Married, shoemaker, son of Abram [sic] and Sophia, both b. Plympton.

Henry married Ruth Wood WRIGHT, daughter of Roland Allen WRIGHT and Sarah Shaw
WRIGHT, on 4 Jun 1867 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born on 17 Sep 1846 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8239 F i. Nellie J. HOLMES was born on 8 Jan 1870 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died between 18 Jan 1920 and 15 Apr 1930.

Nellie married Edgar BAKER, son of Paul BAKER and Laura A. UNKNOWN, on 23
May 1891 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edgar was born on 8 Feb 1861 in
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Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1891: Stable keeper.
1900: [Illegible word] dealer.
1910: General work laborer.
1920: Milk route milkman.
1930: Milk dealer.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Nellie at property of widowed mother Laura, q.v.
1910: Enumerated on property of brother Samuel W. Baker: Baker, Edgar, Head, M., W., æ
49, Married 19 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, General Work Laborer, reads,
writes, Rents Home; Nellie J., Wife, F., W., 40, Married 19 yrs., bore 0 children, speaks
English, reads, writes.
1920: Baker, Edgar, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 57, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Milk Route Milkman; Nellie J., Wife, F.,
W., 49, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Cole, Harold,
Boarder, N., W., 20, Single, reads, writes, speaks English, Shoe Shop Operative.
1930: Baker, Edgar, Head, Owns Home Valued @ $3,500, No Radio, M., W., æ 69,
Widower, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Milk Dealer, non-Vet;
Dyer, Laura A., Servant, F., W., 74, Widow, Married @ 16, reads & writes, b. MA, father
b. England, mother b. MA, Private Family Servant.

5602.  Helen Maria HOLMES  (Alexander HOLMES 3186, Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586,
Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jun 1851 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Shoe factory bal turner.

Helen married Ira F. ALDRICH, son of Stillman ALDRICH and Betsey Johnson STURTEVANT, on 21
Jul 1878 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Ira was born on 10 Nov 1860 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1878: Shoemaker.
1880: Works in shoe factory.
1900: Laster.
1910: Shoe factory sole layer.
1920-1930: Shoe factory laster.

• Census: 1880: Aldrich, Ira F., W., M., æ 20, Married, Works in Shoe Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Helen M., W., F., 26, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eldon L., W., M., 1, Son,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Wright, Huldah, W., F., 67, Aunt, Widow, at home, b. MA, parents b.
MA.
1900: Aldrich, Ira F., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1862, æ 37, Married 22 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Laster,
reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Helen M., Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1857, 43, Married 22 yrs.,
bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eldon L., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1879, 21, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Sole Layer, reads, writes, speaks English; Florence M., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec
1881, 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Sole Leather Room, reads, writes, speaks English; Grace H.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1884, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Aldrich, Ira F., Head, M., W., æ 49, Married 32 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe
Factory Sloe Layer, reads, writes; Helen M., Wife, F., W., 56, Married 32 yrs., bore 3 children, 3
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Bal turner; Alden [sic] L., Son, M., W.,
31, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Machinist, Rents Home; Grace H.,
Daughter, F., W., 25, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Book Store Sales Lady.
1920: Aldrich, Ira F., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 59, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory laster; Helen M., Wife, F., W., 67, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Eldon L., Son, M., W., 40, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
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speaks English, Shoe Factory Sole Layer; Fuller, Harry C., Son-in-Law, M., W., 37, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Machine Shop Machinist; Grace H., Daughter, F., W.,
35, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Harry E., Grandson, M., W., 1 5/12,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Beatrice E., Granddaughter, F., W., 3/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Aldrich, Ira F., Owns Home Valued @ $4,000, No Radio, M., W., æ 69, Married @ 18, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI [sic], speaks English, Shoe Factory Laster, non-Vet; Helen
M., Wife, F., W., 76, Married @ 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Eldon L.,
Son, M., W., 51, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Sole
Layer, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
8240 M i. Eldon L. ALDRICH was born in Jan 1879 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Sole layer.
1910: Shoe factory machinist.

+ 8241 F ii. Florence M. ALDRICH was born on 12 Dec 1881 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in Jun 1968 in Warwick, Kent Co., Rhode Island at age 86.

+ 8242 F iii. Grace Holmes ALDRICH was born on 10 Apr 1884 in S. Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5603.  John W. SAMPSON (Elisha M. 3189, Philemon 1491, Moses 587, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Oct 1844 in Berrien Co., MI.

• Occupation: 1870: Farmer.
1880: Silver plater.
1900: Mail carrier.
1910: Farmer

• Census: 1870: Sampson, John W., æ 23, M., W., Farmer, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MI, 21;
Emily M., 24, F., W., Keeping House, p. PA; Lisette, 4, b. MI; Edith E., 2, b. MI.
1880: Sampson, John W., W., M., æ 34, Married, Silver Plater, Broken Ankle, b. MI, father b. VT,
mother b. NY; Emily M., W., F., 34, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. PA, father b. Ct, mother b. NY;
Mary L., W., F., 13, attended School, b. MI, father b. MI, mother b. PA.
1900: Sampson, John W., Partner, W., M., b. Oct 30, 1844, æ 55, Widower, b. MI, father b. VT, mother
b. NY, Mail Carrier, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, John, Head, M., W., æ 63, Widowed, b. MI, father b. VT, mother b. NY, speaks
English, Farmer, reads, writes.

John married Emily M. UNKNOWN circa 1865. Emily was born circa 1846 in PA and died between 7 Jun
1880 and 11 Jun 1900.

Children from this marriage were:
8243 F i. Lisette SAMPSON was born circa 1876 in MI.

8244 F ii. Edith E. SAMPSON was born circa 1868 in MI.

8245 F iii. Mary L. SAMPSON was born circa 1867 in MI.

5609.  Henry Louis SAMPSON  (Philemon K. 3190, Philemon 1491, Moses 587, Philemon 156, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Sep 1882 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan and died on 21 Mar 1968 in Los
Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age 85.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs.

• Occupation: 1910: Electrical business.
1920: Electrical engineer with Edison Electric Co.
1930: Electrical engineer with Electric Power and Light.
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• Census: 1910: Sampson, Henry L., Head, M., W., æ 27, Married 8 yrs, b. MI, father b. NY, mother b.
MI, speaks English, Electrical Business, reads, writes, Rents Home; Zora A., Wife, F., W., 26, Married
8 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MI, father b. MI, mother b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes; Foster
K., Son, M., W., 1 11/12, Single, b. IL, parents b. MI.
1920: Sampson, Henry L., Head, Own Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 37, married, reads, writes, b. MI,
parents b. US, speaks English, Edison Electrical Co., Electrical Engineer; Zora F., Wife, F., W., 36,
Married, reads, writes, b. MI, father b. MI, mother b. IL, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Foster
K., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. MI, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Henry L., Head, Rents Home at $45/mo., owns Radio, M., W., æ 47, Married at 24,
reads & writes, b. MI, father b. NY, mother b. MI, speaks English, Electrical Engineer at Electric Power
and Light, non-Vet; Zora F., Wife, F., W., 46, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MI, father b. MI, mother
b. IL, speaks English; Foster K., Son, M., W., 21, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IL, parents
b. MI, speaks English.

Henry married Zora A. FOSTER, daughter of Edwin D. FOSTER and Mary E. MUNGER, on 15 Jun
1907 in Benton Harbor, Berrien Co., Michigan. Zora was born on 27 Dec 1882 in Benton Harbor, Berrien Co.,
Michigan and died on 28 Mar 1968 in Arcadia, Los Angeles Co., California at age 85.

The child from this marriage was:
8246 M i. Foster K. SAMPSON was born on 19 Apr 1908 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL, died on 20 Feb

2002 in Rancho Bernardo, San Diego Co., California at age 93, and was buried at sea off San
Diego, CA.

• Age at Death: 93 yrs.

Foster married Jeanne McBean FOULKES, daughter of Royal Thomas FOULKES 
and Christina Anna McBEAN, on 7 Sep 1935 in Hollywood, Los Angeles Co.,
California. The marriage ended in divorce circa 1947. Jeanne was born on 17 Apr 1911 in
Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California, died on 21 Aug 1995 in Bridgeport, Fairfield Co.,
Connecticut at age 84, and was buried at sea off Fairfield Co., CT.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs.

Foster next married Margaret Neal JULIAN, daughter of John M. JULIAN and Anna
Laura MOORE, on 22 Dec 1946 in Pasadena, Los Angeles Co., California.

5614.  Ella M. SAMPSON  (Elisha T. 3195, Moses 1496, Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born circa Mar 1860.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Census says 1863.

Ella married George J. GLOVER, son of Childs GLOVER and Jane UNKNOWN, circa 1882. George was
born in 1855 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Farmer.
1920: none
1930: General farmer.
 

• Census: 1900: Glover, George J., Head, W., M., b. 1855, æ 45, Married 18 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Ella, Wife, W., F., b. 1863, 37,
Married 18 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME; Vera, Daughter, W., F., b. 1888, 12,
Single, b. ME, parents's b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Charles, Son, W., M., b. 1891, 9, Single,
b. Dakota N., parents b. ME; Myrtis, Daughter, W., F., b. 1894, 6, Single, b. MN, parents b. ME;
Celia, Daughter, W., F., b. 1897, 3, Single, b. MN, parents b. ME; Childs, Father, W., M., b. 1821, 79,
Married 50 yrs., b. MN, parents b. ME; Jane, Mother, W., F., b. 1820, 80, Married 50 yrs, bore 4
children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME; Brandt, Eugene, Nephew, W., M., b. Sep 1882, 18, Single, b.
ME, parents b. ME, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
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1910: Glover, George, Head, M., W., æ 53, Married (2) 23 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
General Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Ellenor [sic], Wife, F., W., 45, Married (2) 23
yrs., bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Vera, Daughter,
F., W., 22, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Common School Teacher, reads, writes;
Charles H., Son, M., W., 18, Single, b. South Dakota, parents b. ME, speaks English, Home Farm
Laborer, reads, writes; Mathie [sic] t., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, b. South Dakota, parents b. ME,
speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Celia, Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MN, parents b.
ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Erikson, Susie, Servant, F., W., 22, Single, b. North
Dakota, parents b. Norway, speaks English, House Work Servant, reads, writes; Swift, Ernest, Servant,
M., W., 22, Single, b. PA, father b. OH, mother b. PA, speaks English, General Farm Laborer, reads,
writes.
1920: Enumerated with wife Ella M. as living with wife's nephew Elisha T. Sampson and his wife
Edith, q.v.
1930: Glover, George J., Head, owns Home, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 73, Married at 30, reads & writes,
b. ME, parents b. ME, General Farmer, non-Vet; Ella M., Wife, F., W., 65, Married at 22, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Children from this marriage were:
8247 F i. Vera GLOVER was born in 1882 in ME.

8248 M ii. Charles GLOVER was born in 1891 in Dakota N..

8249 F iii. Myrtis GLOVER was born in 1894 in MN.

8250 F iv. Celia GLOVER was born in 1897 in MN.

5617.  Elisha T. SAMPSON Jr.  (Elisha T. 3195, Moses 1496, Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Jul 1868 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1910: General farmer.
1920: Farm laborer.
1930: General farmer.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Edith J. as living with mother and stepfather Henry G. Brown,
q.v.
1910: Sampson, Elisha T., Head, M., W., æ 41, Married 15 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
General Farmer, reads, writes. Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Edith J., Wife, F., W., 34, Married 15 yrs,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Ida T., Daughter, F., W.,
8, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, attended School; Brown, Albert V., Partner [stepbrother], M., W., 38,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farmer, reads, writes; Henry G., Partner's Father
[Elisha's step father], W., M., 80, Married 40 yrs, b. ME, parents b. ME, Home Farmer, reads, writes;
Mary A., Mother, F., W., 74, married 40 yrs., bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Elisha, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., 51, Married, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Sheep & Fruit Farmer; Edith, Wife, F., W., 44, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Ida, Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English; Glover, George J., Uncle, M., W., 63, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English; Ella M., Aunt, F., W., 55, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English.
1930: Sampson, Elisha T., Head, Owns Home, M, W., æ 61, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farmer, non-Vet; Edith I., Wife, F., W., 54, Married at 19, reads
& writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,speaks English;Packard, Everett G., Son-in-Law, M., W., 29, Married
at 22, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, General Farm Laborer, non-
Vet; Ida S., Daughter, F., W., 27, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

Elisha married Edith UNKNOWN circa 1895. Edith was born in Jan 1877 in ME.
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The child from this marriage was:
8251 F i. Ida T. SAMPSON was born circa 1902 in ME.

Ida married Everett G. PACKARD circa 1923. Everett was born circa 1901 in ME.

• Occupation: 1930: General farm laborer.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated with wife Ida S. as living with her parents Elisha T. and Edith
I., Sampson, q.v.

5618.  George Edward SPARROW  (Lydia Jane SAMPSON 3196, Moses 1496, Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1865 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910-1930: General farmer.

• Census: 1900: Sparrow, George E., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1865, æ 35, married 14 yrs., b. ME, parents
b. ME, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns mortgaged Farm; Mabel L., Wife, W., F., b. Sep
1864, 35, Married 14 yrs., bore 6 children, 6 survive, b. ME, [parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks
English; Emma L., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1887, 13, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes,
speaks English; Gertrude E., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1890, 9, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads,
writes, speaks English; Elsie M., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1892, 7, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads,
writes, speaks English; Alice M., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1895, 5, Single. b. ME, parents b. ME,
reads, writes, speaks English;William E., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1897, 3, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English; Mildred A., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1899, 1, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1910: Sparrow, George E., Head, M., W., æ 45, Married(1) 23 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, General Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Mabel L., Wife, F., W., 46, Married (1)
23 yrs., bore 10 children, 9 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Gertrude E.,
Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Address Publishing Co., reads,
writes; Alice L., Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; William B., Son, M., W., 13, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Home
Farm Laborer, reads, writes, attended School; Mildred A., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, b. ME, parents
b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Frank L., Son, M., W., 9, Single, b. ME, parents
b. ME, speaks English; George A., Son, M., W., 7, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English;
Theodore R., Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Hazel E., Daughter, F., W., 1, Single, b.
ME, parents b. ME; Crosby, Martha B., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 66, Widow, bore 5 children, 4 survive,
b. ME, father b. England, mother b. unknown, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sparrow, George E., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 54, Married, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farmer; Mabel L., Wife, F., W., 55, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Alice W., Daughter, F., W., 24, Single, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Shoe Shop Trimmer; William E., Son, M., W., 21, Single, reads, writes,
b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Laborer Farmer; Frank L., Son, M., W., 18, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; George A., Son, M., W., 17,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Theodore R., Son, M.,
W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Hazel E.,
Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English;
Richard M., Grandson [unidentified: listed as a Sparrow], M., W., 2, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME;
Crosby, Martha B., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 76, Widow, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME [sic],
speaks English.
1930: Sparrow, George E., Head, Owns Home, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 65, Married at 21, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farmer, non-Vet; Mabel L., Wife, F., W., 65,
Married at 21, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; George A., Son, M., W., 27,
Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Farm Laborer, Vet; Hazel E., Daughter,
F., W., 20, Single, attended College, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

George married Mabel Louella BAILEY, daughter of Unidentified BAILEY and Martha B. UNKNOWN, 
circa 1886. Mabel was born in Sep 1864 in ME.
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• Parentage: Apparently Mabel L. Bailey was adopted by Augustus A. and Emma A. Bailey. Mabel is so
listed in the 1880 New Gloucester, Cumberland Co.,ME Census. In the 1900 New Gloucester Census
the Haskills were living next door to George E. and Mabel L. Sparrow. In the 1910 Pittston, Kennebec
Co., ME Census a Martha B. Crosby (b. ME, father b. England, mother b. unknown) is listed as a 66
widowed "mother-in-law" living with the George E. and Mabel L. Sparrow family. She is still so listed
in the 1920 Census. In the 1900 Portland, ME Census there are a John and Martha Crosby (b. Oct 1844
in ME, father b. England, mother b. MA). Martha is listed as having had 5 children, all of whom were
living. with a stepdaughter Jennie F. (b. Jan 1877). Quite likelu this Martha is the same one recorded as
mother-in-law to George E. Sparrow and that she had been the wife of a Bailey by whom she had
Jennie, Mabel L. and the other 3. A search of earlier Census has failed to provide further evidence.

Children from this marriage were:
8252 F i. Emma L. SPARROW was born in Apr 1887 in ME.

8253 F ii. Gertrude E. SPARROW was born in Aug 1890 in ME.

• Occupation: 1910: Address publishing company.

8254 F iii. Elsie M. SPARROW was born in Sep 1892 in ME.

8255 F iv. Alice M. SPARROW was born in May 1895 in ME.

• Occupation: 1920: Shoe shop trimmer.

8256 M v. William E. SPARROW was born on 13 Feb 1897 in ME and died on 25 Jan 1982 in
Lewiston, Androscoggin Co., Maine at age 84.

• Occupation: 1910: Home farm laborer.
1920: General laborer farmer.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs.

• Residence: 1982: Gardiner, Kennebec Co., ME.

8257 F vi. Mildred A. SPARROW was born in Jan 1899 in ME.

8258 M vii. Frank Leslie SPARROW was born on 19 May 1901 in ME and died on 9 Oct 1990 in
Augusta, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 89.

• Age at Death: 89 yrs.

8259 M viii. George Augustus SPARROW was born on 18 Sep 1902 in ME and died on 21 Dec 1996 in
Augusta, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 94.

• Occupation: 1930: Farm Laborer.

• Residence: 1996: Gardiner, Kennebec Co., ME.

+ 8260 M ix. Theodore Roosevelt SPARROW was born on 16 Jul 1905 in ME and died on 18 Jan 1993
in Pittston, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 87.

8261 F x. Hazel E. SPARROW was born circa 1909 in ME.

5622.  Charles H. EVERSON (Lucy Ann SAMPSON 3205, Azel 1503, Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1851 in MA.

• Occupation: 1873: Tack maker.
1880: Drugist.
1900: Operates machine [illegible].

• Census: 1880: Everson, C[harles] H., W., M., æ 29, Boarder, Married, Drugist, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Augusta, W., F., 23, Wife, b. MA, parents b. MA; Martha A., W., F., 5, Daughter, Single, b. IL, parents
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b. MA; Florence, W., F., 1, b. Nov [1879], Daughter, b. MO, parents b. MA.
1900: Everson, Charles H., Head, W., M., [illegible] 1851, æ 48, Married 27 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Operates Machine [illegible], reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Augusta W., Wife, w.,
F., b. [illegible] 1855, 44, Married 27 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Florence N., Daughter,  W., F., b. Oct 1879, 20, Single, b. MA [sic], parents b. MA, reads, rwrites,
speaks English; Horatio S., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1882, 17, Single, b. MA, barents b. MA, Machinist
[illegible], reads, writes, speaks English; Esther S., daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1890, 9, b. MA, parents b.
MA, at School.
1910: Everson, Charles, Head, M., W., æ 59, Married 37 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English
[following illegible], reads writes; Augusta L., Wife, F., W., 54, Married 37 yrs., bore 9 children, 5
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Henry H., Son, M., W., 13, Single, b.
MA, parents . MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
 

Charles married Augusta L. SPOONER, daughter of Horatio N. SPOONER and Jerusha W. BREWSTER, 
on 11 Mar 1873 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Augusta was born on 4 Sep 1855 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8262 F i. Martha A. EVERSON was born circa 1875 in IL.

8263 F ii. Florence EVERSON was born in Nov 1879 in MO.

8264 M iii. Horatio Sampson EVERSON was born in Aug 1882 in Westville, Linn Co., Missouri.

• Occupation: 1906: Machinist.

Horatio married Abby Louise REINHARDT, daughter of John REINHARDT and Ida M.
PORTER, on 16 Sep 1906 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abby was born circa
1889 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8265 F iv. Esther S. EVERSON was born in Sep 1891 in MA.

8266 M v. Henry H. EVERSON was born circa 1897 in MA.

5629.  Henry J. L. STURTEVANT (Zophar/Zopher Winchell STURTEVANT  3209, Eliphalet STURTEVANT 1505,
Samuel STURTEVANT 596, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 17
Oct 1855 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died between 11 Jun 1880 and 6 Jun 1900.

• Middle initial: Daughter Lillie May's birth certificate says "J. B." Son Richard G.'s death record says
"G." as does the probable record of his own death.

• Occupation: 1878-1883: Carpenter.

• Census: 1880: Sturtevant, Henry, W., M., æ 25, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ada
Frances, W., F., 21, Wife, Married, Keeps House, b. MA [sic], parents b. ME; Lillie May, W., F., 1,
Daughter, Single, at Home, parents b. MA; Henry Lumarer [?], W., M., 3, Son, Single, at Home, b. MA,
parents b. MA.

• Year and Place of Death: Probably 1899 in Lowell, MA.

Henry married Ada F. HARPER, daughter of Henry HARPER and Susan W. SAVAGE, on 27 Jul 1878 in
Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Ada was born on 12 May 1859 in Canada.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a widow with her 3 children at home of brother-in-law George F.
Sturtevant, q.v.
1910-1920: Enumerated at home of son-in-law Walter Thurston, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
8267 F i. Lillie May STURTEVANT was born on 20 Apr 1879 in Lowell, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.
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8268 F ii. Ethel/Etta STURTEVANT was born on 23 Jan 1883 in Lowell, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 20 Apr 1910 and 15 Jan 1920.

Ethel/Etta married Walter F. THURSTON, son of Freeman L. THURSTON and
Florence MAYBERRY, on 28 Jun 1905 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Walter
was born circa 1884 in Poland, Androscoggin Co., Maine. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1905: Collector.
1910: Carpet weaver.
1920: Retail [1 illegible word} driver.
1930: Buy and sell poultry dealer.

• Census: 1910: Thurston, Walter, Head, M., W., [no age given], Married 4 yrs., b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Carpet Weaver, reads, writes, Rents Home; Ethel, Wife, F.,
W., 25,Married 4 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks
English, reads, writes; Sturtevant, Ada, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 51, Widow, bore 5
children, 3 survive, b. Canada, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, Immigrated 1870, speaks
English, reads, writes.
1920: Thurston, Walter F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 37, Widower, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Retail [1 illegible word] Driver; Nickles, Mable A.,
Sister, F., W., 43, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Florence
A., Niece, F., W., 18, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks
English, [1 illegible word] Bookkeeper; Sturtevant, Ada F., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 60,
Widow, Immigrated 1860, Naturalized in 1879, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada,
speaks English,Private Family Housekeeper.
1930: Thurston, Walter, Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., M., W., æ 47, Widower, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Buy and Sell Poultry Dealer (Own
Business), non-Vet; Sturtevant, Ada, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 70, Widow, reads & writes,
b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English; Ferris, Hazel, Lodger, F., W., 38, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Machine Company Stitcher.

+ 8269 M iii. Herbert M. STURTEVANT was born on 11 Sep 1888 in MA and died in Nov 1967 at age
79.

8270 M iv. Richard G. STURTEVANT was born circa 13 Jul 1894 in Lowell, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Jul 1895 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 3 days.

5630.  Zophar/Zopher Winchell STURTEVANT Jr. (Zophar/Zopher Winchell STURTEVANT  3209,
Eliphalet STURTEVANT 1505, Samuel STURTEVANT 596, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 
31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Jul 1858 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, died on 8
Aug 1906 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 48, and was buried on 10 Aug 1906 in Edson Cemetery,
Lowell, Middlesex Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1883: Overseer.
1880: Drugist.
1900: Laboratory foreman.
1906: Pharmacist.

• Census: 1900: Winchell Z. Sturtevant, Head, W., M., b. Jul 1858, æ 41, married 16 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. ME, Laboratory Foreman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Hattie E., Wife,
W., F., b. May 1860, 40, Married 16 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Charles H., Son, W., M., b. Jul [sic] 1884, 15, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; George F., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1886, 13, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Arthur W., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1888, 11, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Rowena E., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1890, 9, Single, b.
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MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Rowena Woodward, Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Jun
1835, 64, Widow, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ida
Woodward, Sister-in-Law, W., F., b. Jun 1854, 45, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Book Keeper, reads,
writes, speaks English.

Zophar/Zopher married Harriet/Hattie E. WOODWARD, daughter of David WOODWARD and Rowena
COLE, on 3 Oct 1883 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Harriet/Hattie was born in May 1860 in Lowell,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1910: Sturtevant, Harriet W., Head, F., W., æ 49, Widow, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA,
father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes, Rents Home; Charles H.,
Son, M., W., 25, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Tannery Trimmer, reads, writes; Arthur
W., Son, M., W., 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Machine Shop [1 illegible word]
Maker, reads, writes; Rowena E., Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes, attended School; Woodward, Rowena, Mother, F., W., 74, Widow, bore 3 children, 2
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes; Ida B., Sister, F., W., 54,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8271 M i. Charles H. STURTEVANT was born on 15 Aug 1884 in Lowell, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

8272 M ii. George F. STURTEVANT was born in Aug 1886 in MA.

8273 M iii. Arthur W. STURTEVANT was born on 10 Jul 1888 in MA and died in Aug 1969 in
Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated as a 31 year old and single machinist at home of brother
Charles H. and sister-in-law Alice H. Sturtevant, q.v.

8274 F iv. Rowena E. STURTEVANT was born in Sep 1890 in MA.

5633.  Charles Sumner STURTEVANT (Zophar/Zopher Winchell STURTEVANT 3209, Eliphalet STURTEVANT 
1505, Samuel STURTEVANT 596, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 11 Oct 1864 in Dunstable, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died after 21 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1900: Musician.
1910: Cigar store cigar maker.
1920: Theatre musician.
1930: Musician.

• Census: 1900: Charles S. Sturtevant, Head, W., M., b. Nov 1866, æ 33, married 11 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA [sic], Musician, reads, writes, speaks English, owns Mortgaged Home; Nellie G., Wife, W., F., b.
Jul 1868, 31, Married 11 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. VT, reads,
writes, speaks English; Beulah A., Daughter, W. F., b. Oct 1891, 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sturtevant, Charles S., Head, M., W., æ 42, Married 20 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA [sic], speaks
English, Cigar Store Cigarmaker, reads, writes, Rents Home; Nellie G., Wife, F., W., 40, Married 20
yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. VT, speaks English, reads, writes; Beulah
A, Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Sturtevant, Charles F. [sic], Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 55, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. ME, mother b. MA [sic], speaks English, Theatre Musician; Nellie G., Wife, F., W., 54,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English; Woodward, Ida B., Roomer, F., W., 65,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Mill Book Keeper.
1930: Sturtevant, Charles S., Head, Rents Home at $15/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 64, Married at 24,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Musician, WW I  Vet; Nellie G.,
Wife, F., W., 64, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. VT, speaks English.

Charles married Nellie Gertrude FENDERSON, daughter of Charles FENDERSON and Augusta
UNKNOWN, on 2 Jun 1888 in Saco, York Co., Maine. Nellie was born on 25 Jul 1865 in Lowell, Middlesex
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Co., Massachusetts and died after 21 Apr 1930.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8275 F i. Beulah Agusta STURTEVANT was born in Oct 1891 in MA.

5637.  George F. STROUD (William Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah STURTEVANT 1506, Nathaniel
STURTEVANT 598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1836 in
VT and died between 4 Jun 1880 and Jun 1900.

• Occupation: 1870: Wholesale oil dealer.
1880: Paint and oil merchant.

• Census: 1870: Stroud, Geo.[rge] F., æ 33, M., W., Wholesale Oil Dealer, Value of Real Estate $3,000,
Value of Personal Estate $5,000, b. NY, 21; Angeline, 32, F., W., Keeping House, b. NY; Jessie A., 8,
F., W., at School, b. WI, attended School; Fanny, 5, F., W., at School, b. WI, attended School;
Christensen, Jay [?], 29, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Denmark, parents foreign born; Stroud, James M.
[brother], 23, M., W., Clerk in Store, b. NY, 21.
1880: Stroud, George F., W., M., æ 43, Married, Paint & Oil merchant, b. VT, parents b. VT; Anna F.,
W., F., 42, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NY, parents b. MA; Jessie E., W., F., 18, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. NY; Fanny L., W., F., 15, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. NY; mary E., W., F., 7, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. NY; Spencer, Elisabeth W., W., F.,
57, Boarder, Widow, b. NY, father b. CT, mother b. MA; Jacobson, Mena, W., F., 29, Servant, Single,
Domestic Servant, b. Denmark, parents b. Denmark; Morgan, Lee, W., M., 19, Boarder, Single, Book
Keeper, b. VT, parents b. VT; Kimball, Carrel [?], W., M., 15, Boarder, Single, at School, attended
School, b. WI, parents b. Nova Scotia.

George married Angeline/Anna F. UNKNOWN. Angeline/Anna was born in Jul 1837 in NY.

• Census: 1900: Stroud, A. F., Head, W., F., b. Jul 1837, æ 62, Widow, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. NY,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, owns Home Mortgage Free; fannie, Daughter, W., F., b.
Nov 1864, 35, Single, b. WI, father b. NY, parents b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English; mary,
Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1872, 27, Single, b. Wi, parents b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English; Spencer,
Mrs. E. M., Sister, W., F., b. Jul 1824, 75, Widow, bore 0 children, b. NY, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Jer, Christine, Servant, W., F., b. Nov 1880, 19, Single, b. Norway, parents b.
Norway, Immigrated 1882, here 18 yrs., Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
8276 F i. Jessie A. STROUD was born circa 1862 in WI.

8277 F ii. Fanny R. STROUD was born in Nov 1864 in WI.

8278 F iii. Mary E. STROUD was born in Oct 1872 in WI.

5639.  Horace STROUD (William Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah STURTEVANT 1506, Nathaniel STURTEVANT 
598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1841 in VT.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Farmer.
1880: Travelling agent.
1905: Insurance agent.
1910: Real estate dealer.

• Census: 1870: Stroud, Horace, æ 29, M., W., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal
Estate $500, b. NY, 21; Matilda, 26, F., W., Keeping House, b. NY; Richard F., 8/12, M., W., at Home,
b. MN in Sep; Weedback, Cash, 19, M., W., Farm Laborer, b. PA, attended School; Galord, Joseph, 18,
M., W., Farm Laborer, b. WI; Zeller, Ann, 23, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Switzerland, parents foreign
born.
1875: H. Stroud, 34, M., W., b. NY, parents b. VT; Matilda, 31, F., W., b. NY, parents b. NY; R. F., 6,
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M., W., b. MN, parents b. NY; E. M., 3, F., W., b. MAN, parents b. NY; L. J., 1, F., W., b. MN,
parents b. NY; Carrie Jacobson, 18, F., W., b. Norway, parents b. Norway.
1880: Stroud, Horace, W., M., æ 39, Married, Traveling Ag[en]t, b. VT, parents b. VT; Matilda, W., F.,
36, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. VT; Richard F., W., M., 10, Son,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MN, father b. VT, mother b. NY; Ellah M., W., F., 8, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MN, father b. VT, mother b. NY; Laurie J., W., F., 6, Daughter,
Single, at Home, attended School, b. MN, father b. VT, mother b. NY; Mary C., W., F., 4, Daughter,
Single, b. MN, father b. VT, mother b. NY; W. H. B., W., M., 2, Son, Single, b. WI, father b. VT,
mother b. NY.
1900: Not located.
1905: Stroud, Horace, Lodger, W., M., æ 62, Widower, b. NY, parents  b. NY, Insurance Ag[en]t.
1910: Stroud, Horace, Roomer, M., W., æ 69, Widower, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, Real
Estate Dealer, reads, writes.

• Residence: 1875: Alexandria, Douglas Co., MN

Horace married Matilda UNKNOWN. Matilda was born circa 1844 in NY and died between 5 Jun 1880 and 1
Jun 1905.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8279 M i. Richard F. STROUD was born on 20 Sep 1869 in MN and died between 5 Jun 1900 and 22

Apr 1910.

8280 F ii. Ellah STROUD was born circa 1872 in MN.

8281 F iii. Laurie J. STROUD was born circa 1874 in MN.

8282 F iv. Mary C. STROUD was born circa 1876 in MN.

8283 M v. W. H. B. STROUD was born circa 1878 in MN.

5640.  Albert E. STROUD (William Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah STURTEVANT 1506, Nathaniel STURTEVANT 

598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Jul 1844 in VT.

• Occupation: 1870: Life insurance agent.
1880-1920: Lawyer.

• Census: 1870: Stroud, Albert E., æ 24, M., W., Life Ins[urance] Agent, b. NY, 21; Urania, 20, F., W.,
Keeping House, b. VA;Albert, 1, M., W., b. WI; Van Orden, Mary E., 52, F., W., Seamstress, Value of
Real Estate $500, b. NJ, father foreign born; Elizabeth, 23, F., W., Dress Maker, b. NY;John C., 21, M.,
W., R[ail] R[oad] Hand, b. NY, 21; Josiah K., 17, M., W., Butcher, b. WI.
1880: Stroud, A. E., W., M., æ 35, Married, Lawyer, b. VT, parents b. NY; U. B., W., F., 31, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. VA, father b. NY, mother b. NC; J. A., W., M., 11, Son, Single, attends
School, attended School, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. VA; G. L., W., M., 5, Son, Single, attended
School, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. VA; H. H., W., M., 2, Son, Single, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b.
VA.
1900: Stroud, Albert, Head, W., M., b. Jul 1844, æ 55, Married 34 yrs., b. VA [sic], parents b. VA
[sic], lawyer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Urania, Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1849, 50,
Married 34 yrs., bore 8 children, 7 survive, b. VA, parents b. VA [sic]; Eva, Daughter, W., F., Jun 1880,
19, Single, b. WI, parents b. VA [sic], reads, writes, speaks English; Pearl, Daughter, W., F., b. Aug
1883, 18, Single, b. WI, parents b. VA [sic], at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Hazel, Daughter,
W., F., b. Mar 1887, 13, Single, b. WI, parents b. VA [sic], at School, reads, writes, speaks English;
Carlton, Son, W., M., b. Aug 1888, 11, Single, b. WI, parents b. VA [sic], at School, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Stroud, Albert E., Head, M., W., æ 63, Married 43 yrs., b. VT, parents b. NY, speaks English,
Lawyer in Law Office, reads, writes, Rents Home; Urania B., Wife, F., W., 60, Married 43 yrs., bore 9
children, 7 survive, b. VA, parents b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Pearl C., Daughter, F., W., 28,
Single, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. VA, speaks English, Book Bindery Proof Reader, reads, writes;
Hazel L., Daughter, F., W., 23, Single, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. VA, speaks English, Grocery
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Store Book Keeper, reads, writes.
1920: Enumerated as a 75 year old widower living with son-in-law and daughter Alpha H. and Eva E..
Smith, q.v.

Albert married Urania UNKNOWN circa 1866. Urania was born in Dec 1840 in VA and died between 18 Apr
1910 and 5 Jan 1920.

Children from this marriage were:
8284 M i. J. Albert STROUD was born circa 1869 in WI.

+ 8285 M ii. Guy E. STROUD was born in Oct 1874 in WI.

+ 8286 M iii. Hugh H. STROUD was born in Aug 1876 in WI.

+ 8287 F iv. Eva E. STROUD was born in Jun 1880 in WI.

8288 F v. Pearl C. STROUD was born in Aug 1883 in WI.

• Occupation: 1910: Book bindery proof reader.

8289 F vi. Hazel L. STROUD was born in Mar 1887 in WI.

• Occupation: 1910: Grocery store book keeper.

+ 8290 M vii. Carlton/Carl William STROUD was born in Aug 1888 in WI.

8291 U viii. Unidentified STROUD died before 14 Jun 1900. This person never married and had no
children.

5641.  James Monroe STROUD  (William Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah STURTEVANT 1506, Nathaniel
STURTEVANT 598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1846 in
VT.

• Occupation: 1870: Clerk in store.
1880: Book keeper.
1900: Clerk.
1905: Paint and oil business.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated as living with brother George F. and sister-in-law Angeline Stroud, q.v.
1880: Stroud, James, W., M., æ 32, Married during Census yr., Book Keeper, b. WI, parents birthplace
unknown [sic]; Minnie, W., F., 20, Wife, married during Census yr., Keeping House, b. Prussia, parents
b. Prussia; Leitzow, John, W., M., 23, Boarder [prob. brother-in-law], Single, laborer, b. Prussia,
parents b. Prussia.
1900: Stroud, James M., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1846, æ 53, married 21 yrs., b. NY, father b. unknown
[sic], mother b. NY, Clerk, reads, writes, Speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Minnie, Wife,
W., F., b. Feb 1839, 41, married 21 yrs.,m bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. Germany, parents b. Germany,
Immigrated 1864, here 36 yrs, reads, writes, speaks English; Josie, Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1884, 15,
Single, b. WI, father b. NY, mother b. Germany, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Tillie,
Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1889, 11, Single, b. WI, father b. NY, mother b. Germany, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1905: Stroud, James M., Head, W., M., æ 38, Married, b. NY, parents b. NY, paint and Oil Buis[ness],
Rents Home; Minnie A., Wife, W., F., 46, married, b. Germany, parents b. germany; Josephine L.,
Daughter, W., F., 19, Single, b. WI, parents b. NY and Germany, Student; Mildred J., Daughter, W., F.,
16, Single, b. WI, parents b. NY and Germany, Pupil.
1910: Stroud, James M., Head, M., W., æ 60, married 31 yrs, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English,
Own Income, reads, writes, Rents Home; Minnie A., Wife, F., W., 50, Married 31 yrs., bore 3 children,
2 survive, b. WI [sic], parents b. Germany, speaks English, reads, writes.

James married Minnie A. LEITZOW on 22 Sep 1879 in Oshkosh, Winnebago Co., Wisconsin. Minnie was
born in Feb 1859 in Germany.
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Children from this marriage were:
8292 F i. Josephine/Josie L. STROUD was born in Jul 1884 in WI.

+ 8293 F ii. Mildred Isabel/Tillie STROUD  was born on 28 Apr 1889 in WI and died in Aug 1979 in
San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas at age 90.

8294 U iii. Unidentified STROUD died before 4 Jun 1900.

5643.  Charles STROUD (William Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah STURTEVANT 1506, Nathaniel STURTEVANT 

598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1858 in WI and died
between 13 Jun 1900 and 1 Jun 1905.

• Occupation: 1880: Clerk in store.
1900: Paint and oil [1 illegible word follows].

• Census: 1900: Stroud, Charles, Head, W., M., b. Mar 1858, æ 42, Married 14 yrs., b. WI, parents b.
unknown, Paint and Oil [1 illegible word follows], reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home; Clara E.,
Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1865, 34, Married 14 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. WI, parents b. Germany,
reads, writes, speaks English;  Cha[les]s H., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1890, 10, Single, b. WI, parents b. WI,
at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Helen M., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1892, 7, Single, b. WI,
parents b. WI, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Anna R., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1894, 5,
Single, b. WI, parents b. WI, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Laura E., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct
1897, 2 Single, b. WI, parents b. WI.
 

Charles married Clara E. KRANZ, daughter of Unknown KRANZ and Ernestine UNKNOWN, circa 1886.
Clara was born in Nov 1865 in WI.

• Census: 1905: Stroud, Clara, Head, W., F., æ 40, Widow, b. WI, parents b. Germany, Housekeeper,
owns Home Mortgage Free; Cha[rle]s H., Son, W., M., 14, Single, b. WI, parents b. WI, Student;
Helen, Daughter, W., F., 12, Single, b. WI, parents b. WI; Alma [sic], Daughter, W., F., 10, Single, b.
WI, parents b. WI; Laura, Daughter, W., F., 7, Single, b. WI, parents b. WI; Kranz, E., Mother, W., F.,
66, Widow, b. Germany, parents b. Germany, Retired.
1910: Stroud, Clara E., Head, F., W., æ 44, Widow, b. WI, parents b. Germany, speaks English, reads,
writes, Own Home Mortgage Free; Charles H., Son, M., W., 20, Single, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks
English, no occupation, reads, writes; Helen M., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, b. WI, parents b. WI,
reads, writes, attended School; Anna C., Daughter, F., W., 15, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks English,
reads, writes, attended School; Laura E., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School; Kranz, Ernestine, Mother, F., W., 68, Widow, bore 3 children,
3 survive, b. Germany, parents b. Germany, speaks English, reads, writes; Kranz, Sophie M., Sister,
F., W., 41, Single, b. WI, parents b. Germany, speaks English, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
8295 M i. Charles Harry STROUD was born on 20 Apr 1890 in Winnebago Co., WI.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height medium build, brown eyes, black hair.

• Occupation: 1917: Musician at Palace Theatre, Oshkosh, WI.
1920: Music teacher.
1930: Theatre orchestra musician.

• Census: 1920: Stroud, Charles, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 29, Married, reads, writes, b.
WI, parents b. WI, speaks English, Music Teacher; Georgia, Wife, F., W., 34, Married,
reads, writes, b. ND, parents b. NY, speaks English.
1930: Stroud, Charles H., Head, owns Home Valued at $8,000, owns Radio, M., W., æ 40,
Married at 27, reads & writes, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks English, Theatre Orchestra
Musician, WW I vet; Georgia P., Wife, F., W., 42, Married at 29, reads & writes, b. ND,
parents b. NY, speaks English.
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Charles married Georgia P. UNKNOWN before 5 Jun 1917. Georgia was born circa 1888 in
ND.

8296 F ii. Helen M. STROUD was born in Aug 1892 in WI.

+ 8297 F iii. Anna R. STROUD was born on 28 Jun 1894 in WI and died on 17 Apr 1996 in Santa Clara,
Santa Clara Co., California at age 101.

8298 F iv. Laura E. STROUD was born in Oct 1897 in WI.

5650.  George Lloyd WINSOR  (Sally Bartlett SAMPSON 3222, George (Lt.) 1566, George 639, Zabdiel 169,
George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Aug 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

George married Harriet A. EVANS. Harriet was born in England.

The child from this marriage was:
8299 M i. Daniel Loring WINSOR 2nd was born on 1 Jul 1896 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5651.  Lloyd Granville SAMPSON Jr.  (Lloyd Granville 3224, George (Lt.) 1566, George 639,
Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jul 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 7 Apr 1894 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 59, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Given name: At birth named George William Sampson. Changed to the name of his father, Lloyd
Granville, on father's death.

• Occupation: Ship-master in the Australian and New Zealand trade.
1894: Master mariner.

• Residence: 1863, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Lloyd G., W., M., æ 46, married, Mariner, b. MA, parents b. MA; Margaret,
W., F., 46, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Maggie, W., F., 19, Daughter, Single, no
trade, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 54 yrs. 9 mos. 15 days. Married. Born Boston [sic]. This age does not ield the date of
birth given in the Duxbury VR for 1834.

Lloyd married Maragret Ann JONES on 20 Nov 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Maragret
was born on 8 Jul 1834 in OH, died on 26 Jan 1931 at age 96, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: 1860: On 16 Jul, 8 days after her marriage to Lloyd Granville Sampson Jr., she was
enumerated at the home of William H. and Margaret A. Studley. Her mariner husband may have been at
sea.
1900-1910: Living with unmarried daughter Margie S. Sampson (listed as Head) in Duxbury.
1920: Listed as "Head" with unmarried daughter Margie S., dressmaker, in Duxbury.
1930: Living with unmarried daughter Margie S. (again listed as "Head") in Duxbury.

Children from this marriage were:
8300 F i. Mary Winsor SAMPSON  was born on 4 Jul 1860 and died on 4 Aug 1860. She never

married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Margie Studley Sampson.

8301 F ii. Margie "Maggie" Studley SAMPSON  was born on 4 Jul 1860 in MA and died after 7 Apr
1930.
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• Misc.: Twin of Mary Winsor Sampson.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Dressmaker at home.

• Census: See mother's residence history.

5660.  Frederick Augustus SAMPSON  (Joseph Allen 3227, George (Lt.) 1566, George 639, Zabdiel 169, George
Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Apr 1854 in East Boston, MA.

• Occupation: 1881: Mariner.

Frederick married Jennie M. PIERCE, daughter of Rufus PIERCE and Eliza A. UNKNOWN, on 22 Aug
1881 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jennie was born circa 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 10 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1881: School teacher.

• Residence: 1930: Widowed and living with Earnest J. [nephew] and Mary E. Lewis in Boston, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8302 M i. Unidentified SAMPSON was born on 21 May 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 21 May 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

8303 F ii. Fredrika A. SAMPSON was born in Oct 1883 in South Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1905: School teacher.

Fredrika married George S. SKIDMORE, son of George W. SKIDMORE and Josephine
DELATUER, on 22 Nov 1905 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. George was born circa
1879 in Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York and died after 30 Oct 1936. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1905: Telephone engineer.

8304 M iii. Harold SAMPSON was born in Mar 1886 in MA.

5705.  Thomas Ellis COLE (Abigail Samson ELLIS 3255, Abigail BRADFORD 1578, Abigail SAMPSON 641,
Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Nov 1831 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 Jul 1875 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 43.

• Place of Birth: Kingston VR also lists birth.

• Occupation: 1850: Basket maker.
1860: Furnace man.
1862: Founder.
1875: Furnace man. Vol. 275, p. 316

• Age at Death: 43 yrs. 8 mos. 7 days. Married. b. Carver, son of James and Abigail Cole, both b. Carver.

Thomas married Ann/Anne Elisabeth LANMAN, daughter of Peter LANMAN and Deborah BISBEE, on
20 Feb 1862 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ann/Anne was born on 23 Oct 1835 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 2 Jan 1920.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of son Frank L. and daughter-in-law Lydia Cole, q.v.
1910: Cole, Anne E., Head, F., W., æ 70, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Own Income,
Owns Home Mortgage Free; Frank F. [sic], Son, M., W., 45, Married 24 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Ship Carpenter, reads, writes; Lydia M., Daughter-in-Law, F., W., 44, bore 4 children, 4
survive, b. New Brunswick, Canada, parents b. New Brunswick, Canada, speaks English, reads, writes;
Hattie A., Granddaughter, F., W., 22, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. New Brunswick, Canada,
Speaks English, Porcelain Worker, reads, writes; Annie B., Granddaughter, F., W., 20, Single, b. MA,
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father b. MA, mother b. New Brunswick, Canada, speaks English, Porcelain Worker, reads, writes;
Frances L., Granddaughter, F., W., 17, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. New Brunswick, Canada, speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School; Sumner P., Grandson, M., W., 12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. New Brunswick, Canada, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Cole, Anne, Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, F., W., æ 84, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Frank, Son, M., W., 55, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Carpenter in Own Ship Yard; Lydia, Daughter-in-Law, F., W., 54, Married, Immigrated
1890, reads, writes, b.. New Brunswick, Canada, parents b. New Brunswick, Canada, speaks English;
Frances, Granddaughter, F., W., 27, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. New
Brunswick, Canada, speaks English, Grocery Store Clerk; Sumner, Grandson, M., W., 21, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. New Brunswick, Canada, speaks English, Ship Builder in
Father's Yard.
 

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8305 M i. Frank L. COLE was born in Mar 1865 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5706.  Charles Harrison COLE  (Abigail Samson ELLIS 3255, Abigail BRADFORD 1578, Abigail
SAMPSON 641, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Nov 1833 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 22 Oct 1910 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76,
and was buried on 25 Oct 1910 in Evergreen Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Place of Birth: Marriage and death certificates say Carver.

• Occupation: 1854-1868: Shoemaker.
1870-1900: Rivet maker.
1910: Retired rivet maker.

• Census: 1860: Ch[ar]le[s] H. Cole, æ 26, M., Shoemaker, Value of Personal Property $100, b. MA;
Flora M., 24, F., b. MA; Waldo S., 3, M., b. MA.
1870: Cole, Cha[rle]s H., æ 35, M., W., Rivet Maker, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal
Estate $400, b. MA, 21; Flora M., 32, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Waldo S., 12, M., W., at School,
b. MA, attended School; Myrtilla E., 9, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Emma L., 6., F., W.,
at School, b. MA, attended School; James C., 2, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Cole. Charles H., W., M., æ 45, Married, Works in Rivet Works, b. MA, parents b. MA; Flora
M., W., F., 43, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Waldo, W., M., 22, Son, Single,
Tack Manufacturer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Myrtilla, W., F., 19, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Emma L., W., F., 16, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Harrison, W.,
M., 9, Son, Single, at School. b. MA, parents b. MA; Burnice E., W., M. [sic], 6, Son [sic], Single, at
School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Cole, Charles H., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1833, æ 66, Married 45 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Rivet maker, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Flora M., Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1836, 63,
Married 45 yrs., bore 8 children, 6 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Laura,
Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1884, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Cole, Charles H., Head, M., W., æ 76, Married 55 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Home Farm Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Flora M., Wife, F., W., 73, Married 55
yrs., bore 8 children, 6 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.

• Residence: 1860: Living next dor to parents.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 11 mos. 14 days. Married son of James Cole b. Carver and Abigail Ellis b.
Plympton. Retired rivet maker.

Charles married Flora M. ATWOOD, daughter of Reuel ATWOOD and Abigail UNKNOWN, on 30
Nov 1854 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Flora was born circa 1836 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Surname: MA VR Marrieages misstates it as Cole.

• Census: 1920: Cole, Flora M., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, F., W., æ 83, Widow, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Cobb, Laura A., Boarder, F., W., 72, Widow, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8306 M i. Waldo/Wald Sherman COLE was born on 24 Jul 1857 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 5 Apr 1930.

8307 F ii. Myrtilla E. COLE was born circa 1861 in MA.

• Date of Birth: Probably the unnamed daughter born 19 Dec 1860 in Kingston.

8308 M iii. Herman A. COLE was born circa 24 Mar 1859 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 30 Jan 1860 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 10 mos. 6 days. Son of Charles.

8309 F iv. Emma L. COLE was born circa 1863 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Probably the unnamed daughter born 31 Oct 1863 in Kingston.

Emma married Ezra Simmons WRIGHT, son of Ezra WRIGHT and Rebecca
UNKNOWN, on 21 Apr 1886 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ezra was born on 13
Dec 1862 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1886: Salesman.

8310 M v. James Crawford COLE was born on 13 Mar 1868 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Jul 1873 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 5. He
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 5 yrs. 3 mos. 22 days.

8311 M vi. Harrison Erving COLE was born on 23 Aug 1870 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1894: Draftsman.

Harrison married Florence BAILEY, daughter of Justus A. BAILEY and Ellen
PHILLIPS, on 12 Sep 1894 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Florence was born
circa 1870 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8312 M vii. Burnice Estelle COLE was born on 29 May 1874 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8313 F viii. Laura COLE was born in Oct 1884 in MA.

5710.  Samuel P. COLE (Abigail Samson ELLIS 3255, Abigail BRADFORD 1578, Abigail SAMPSON 
641, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Oct 1842 in Kingston, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 21 Jan 1894 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 51, and was buried in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Shoemaker.
1867-1894: Rivet maker.
1873: Moulder.

• Age at Death: 51 yrs. 2 mos. 28 days, Rivet maker, son of james and Abigail Ellis Cole, both born
Kingston.
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Samuel married Sarah T. COOK, daughter of Josiah T. COOK and Betsy R. UNKNOWN,. Sarah was born
on 27 Jun 1847 in Canton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8314 M i. James Thomas COLE was born on 28 May 1881 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

8315 F ii. Henrietta Cook COLE was born on 8 Feb 1872 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8316 M iii. Fred Baker COLE was born on 12 Aug 1867 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8317 F iv. Florence Ellis COLE was born on 7 Aug 1873 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5725.  James T. FULLER (James D. FULLER 3272, Hannah COOPER 1596, Hannah SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 
169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1850 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
between 7 May 1910 and 17 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1880: Barber.
1900: Farmer.
1910: Florist.

• Census: 1870: Fuller, James T., æ 20, M., W., Taxidermist, Value of Real Estate $1,600, b. MA.
1880: Not located.
1900: Fuller, James T., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1850, æ 50, married 16 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, owns Mortgaged Home; Gustava O., Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1856,
43, married 16 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, reads, writes, speaks
English; James O., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1884, 15, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic],
Blackens Heels in Shoe Shop, reads, writes, speaks English; John D., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1887, 12,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic], at School, attended School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Charles A., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1896, 3, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic].
1910: Fuller, James T., Head, M., W., æ 60, Married 26 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Florist, reads, writes, Own Mortgaged Home; Gustava O., Wife, F., W., 53, Married 26 yrs., bore 3
children, 2 survive, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, speaks English, Private House Charwoman, reads,
writes; John D., Son, M., W., 22, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English, Shoe
Factory Shoemaker, reads, writes; Charles A., Son, M., W., 13, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Sweden, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

James married Gustava O. SWENSSON, daughter of Olaf SWENSSON and Ingebona UNKNOWN, on 8
Nov 1883 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Gustava was born in Nov 1856 in Sweden.

• Occupation: 1910: Private house charwoman.

• Census: 1920: Fuller, Gustava, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 63, Widow, Immigrated
1869, Naturalized 1891, reads, writes, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, speaks English; John D., Son, M.,
W., 32, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English, Plumber;
Charles A., Son, M., W., 23, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks
English, [2 illegible words] Reporter.

Children from this marriage were:
8318 M i. James O. FULLER was born in Sep 1884 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Heel backener in shoe shop.

8319 M ii. John Davis FULLER was born on 12 Jul 1887 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Shoemaker in shoe factory.
1920: Plumber's helper.

• Census: 1930: Fuller, John D., Head, Owns Home valued at $3,600, Owns Radio, M., W.,
æ 42, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English,
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Plumber's Helper, WW I Vet.

• Physical Description: 1917:  5' 8", medium build, blue eyes, light hair.

+ 8320 M iii. Charles A. FULLER was born in Nov 1896 in MA.

5726.  Sarah Watson RIDER (Earl Etson/Edson RIDER 3274, Eleanor COOPER 1597, Hannah SAMPSON 644,
Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1855 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married Benjamin Francis HANDY, son of Hatsil HANDY and Desire B. UNKNOWN, on 17
Apr 1874 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Benjamin was born circa 1850 in Hyannis,
Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1874: Market man.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8321 F i. Sarah Grace Rider HANDY was born in Jan 1875 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,

Massachusetts.

5731.  Priscilla Wright CHAMBERLAIN  (Eliza Ann WRIGHT 3279, Priscilla Virgil COOPER 1600, Hannah
SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Oct 1849 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1920: Delano, Priscilla, Head, Owns Mortgaged Free Home, F., W., æ 70, Widow, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English; Fairey, Minnie H., Sister, F., W.,
Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English; Case, Carrie L., Sister,
F., W., 58, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English; Blackader,
Harold, Nephew, M., W., 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Garange
Manager; Annie L., Niece, F., W., 28, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Greenfield, Priscilla, Gandniece, F., W., 5, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b.
MA; Burke, Nellie, Servant, F., W., 31, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks English,
Private Family Servant.

Priscilla married Henry O. WRIGHT, son of Otis WRIGHT and Elizabeth Brown CLARK, on 29
Dec 1870 in North Bridgewater (Brockton), Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born circa 1849 in MA
and died on 16 Aug 1872 in North Bridgewater (Brockton), Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 23. They had
no children.

• Occupation: 1870-1872: Baggage master.

• Age at Death: 23 yrs. Married, Son of Otis and Eliza B. Wright,

Priscilla next married Augustine/Augustus A. DELANO, son of Hiram DELANO and Betsey HOLMES, 
in 1881 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Augustine/Augustus was born on 8 Jun 1846 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 18 Apr 1910 and 12 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1900: Lasts m[anu]f[acture]r.

• Census: 1900: Delano, Augustus A., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1846, æ 53, Married 19 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Lasts M[anu]f[acture]r. reads, writes, speaks English, owns Mortgage Free Home; Priscilla W.,
Wife, b. Oct 1849, 50, Married 19 yrs., bore 2 children, 0 survive, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Fairey, Harry V., Brother-in-Law, W., M., b. MAy 1859, 41, Married 4
yrs., b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1885, here 14 yrs, naturalized, Market Manager, reads,
wriets, speaks English; Minnie H., Sister-in-law, W., F., b. Mar 1860, 40, Married 4 yrs., b. MA, father
b. ME, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Case, Carrie L., Sinster-in-Law, b. May 1862, 38,
Married 13 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
Engglish;  Annie L., Niece, W., F., b. Dec 1890, 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Young, Sally B., Servant, Black, F., b. Jan 1871, 29,Divorced, b. VA, parents b.
VA, Servant, reads, writes, speaks English; Wright, Flora N., Cousin, W., F., b. Jan 1867, 33, Single, b.
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MA, parents b. MA, Dressmaker, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Delano, Augustine A., Head, M., W., æ 64, Married2, 26 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Last M[anu]f[acture]r in Shoe M[anu]f[acter]y, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free;
Priscilla W., Wife, F., W., 61, Married 2 26 yrs., bore 0 children [sic], 0 survive. b. MA, father b. ME,
mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Fairey, Vincent H., Brother-in-law, M., W., 51, Married
14 years, b. England, parent b. England, Immigrated 1884, Naturalized, speaks English, Market
Manager, reads, writes; Minnie H., Sister-in-law, F., W., 50, Married 14 yrs., bore 0 children, 0 survive,
b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Case, Carrie L., Sister-in-Law, F.,
W., 48, Married 22 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes; Annie L., Neice, F., W., 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, High School
Secretary, reads, writes; Livey, Julia, Servant, F., W., 28, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks
English, Private Family Servant, reads, writes; Delano, Andrew, Nephew, M., W., 29, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Coachman, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
8322 M i. Unnamed WRIGHT was born on 19 Jun 1883 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 19 Jun 1883 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: Still born.

8323 F ii. Unnamed WRIGHT was born on 3 Mar 1889 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 4 Mar 1889 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 day.

5733.  Lloyd/Loyed Ellis CHAMBERLAIN  (Eliza Ann WRIGHT 3279, Priscilla Virgil COOPER 1600, Hannah
SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jan 1856 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880-1900: Lawyer.
1910: Probate judge.
1920: General practice lawyer.
1930: Probate court judge.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated with wife Minnie [sic] H. at home of parents Robert M. Chamberlain and
Eliza A. Wright, q.v.
1900: Chamberlain, L. E., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1857 [sic], æ 43, Married 9 yrs., b. MA, father b. ME,
mother b. MA, Lawyer, reads, writes, speaks English, owns Mortgage Free Home; Mina C., Wife, W.,
F., b. Jan 1867, 33, Married 9 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes,
speaks English;Leslie C., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1891, 8, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, at
School; Frederick L., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1899, 11/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME;
Miller, Florence H., Boarder [Sister-in-Law?], Boarder, W., F., b. Oct 1876, 23, Single, b. ME, parents
b. ME, Stenographer, reads, writes, speaks English;  FitzMaurice, Minnie M., Servant, W., F., b. Oct
1880, 19, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1896, here 4 yrs., Servant, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Chamberlain, Loyed E., Head, M., W., æ 58, Married 20 yrs., b. MA, father b. ME, mother b.
MA, speaks English, Probate Judge, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mina, Wife, F., W., 42,
Married 20 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Leslie
C., Son, M., W., 18, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Frederick L., Son, W., M., 10, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School; Miller, Caroline, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 72, Widow, bore 8
children, 5 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Doherty, Delia, Servant, M.
[sic?], W., 28, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1896, speaks English, Private Family
Servant, reads, writes.
1920: Chamberlain, Lloyd E., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 62, Married, reads, writes,
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b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, General Practice Lawyer; Mina C., Wife, F., W.,
52, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Leslie C., Son, 28, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, Interior Decorator; Frederick L., Son, M.,
W., 20, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Chamberlain, Lloyd, Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, M., W., æ 74, Married @ 35, reads
& writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Probate Court Judge, non-Vet; Mina,
Wife, F., W., 63, Married @ 23, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Leslie C., Son,
M., W., 38, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, Furniture
Designer, WW I Vet; Frederick L., Son, M., W., 30, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. ME, speaks English, Bank Teller, non-Vet; Ames, Margaret, Sister-in-Law, F., W., 59,
Widow, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

Lloyd/Loyed married Mina C. MILLER, daughter of Alden MILLER Jr. and Caroline UNKNOWN, on 26
Aug 1890 in Camden, Knox Co., Maine. Mina was born circa 1867 in Camden, Knox Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
8324 M i. Leslie Cushing CHAMBERLAIN was born on 11 Jul 1891 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Interior decorator.
1930: Furniture designer.

8325 M ii. Frederick Loyed CHAMBERLAIN was born on 2 Jul 1899 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 Mar 1989 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

• Occupation: 1930: Bank teller.

• Physical Description: 1918: Tall, slender, brown eys, light green eyes.

5736.  Carrie Louise CHAMBERLAIN  (Eliza Ann WRIGHT 3279, Priscilla Virgil COOPER 1600, Hannah
SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 May 1862 in Brockton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900-1910: Enumerated as married with daughter Annie but without husband at home of
brother-in-law Augustine Delano and sister Priscilla W. Chamberlain, q.v.
1920: Enumerated as a widow living at home of widowed sister Priscilla W. Chamberlain, q.v.
1920: Enumerated as a widow at home of widowed sister Priscilla W. Chamberlain Delano, q.v.

Carrie married Charles CASE, son of William CASE and Louisa LEACH, on 10 Jan 1888 in Brockton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 15 Jul 1858 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1888: Shoe operative.
1890: Shoe factory manager.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8326 F i. Annie Louise CASE was born on 24 Dec 1890 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5739.  Lillian Meriel DELANO  (Samuel DELANO 3289, Fanny Drew SAMPSON 1603, Philemon 646, Zabdiel 
169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jul 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Rufus Sampson Delano.

Lillian married Fred C. CUSHMAN on 22 Dec 1878. Fred died on 18 May 1882 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8327 F i. Estella Aden CUSHMAN was born on 28 Sep 1879.
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Lillian next married Jehiel B. HARDIN on 20 Jul 1886.

5740.  Rufus Sampson DELANO (Samuel DELANO 3289, Fanny Drew SAMPSON 1603, Philemon 646, Zabdiel 

169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jul 1859.

• Misc.: Twin of Lillian Meriel Delano.

Rufus married Flora Lozette PROUTY, daughter of William PROUTY and Patience Chubbuck FRENCH, 
on 25 Dec 1880. Flora was born on 17 Jun 1862 and died on 12 Feb 1901 at age 38.

Children from this marriage were:
8328 M i. Charles Rufus DELANO was born on 16 Aug 1882 in W. Scituate, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

8329 F ii. Fanny Priscilla DELANO was born on 9 Apr 1884 in Plymouth, MA.

8330 M iii. William Henry DELANO was born on 8 Jul 1886 in Plymouth, MA.

8331 M iv. Benjamin Harrison DELANO was born on 12 Nov 1888 in Plymouth, MA.

5741.  Florence Gifford DELANO  (Samuel DELANO 3289, Fanny Drew SAMPSON 1603, Philemon 646, Zabdiel 
169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Dec 1864.

Florence married Arthur HOLMES on 27 Jun 1883. Arthur was born circa 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8332 M i. Arthur Elliot HOLMES was born circa 1886 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8333 F ii. Ruby Valentine HOLMES was born circa 1888 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5742.  Sarah Harvey LOWDEN (Sally B. WINSOR 3295, Kezia SAMPSON 1604, Philemon 646, Zabdiel 169,
George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1821 in MA.

Sarah married Gaius SAMPSON Jr., son of Capt. Gaius SAMPSON and Mary/Polly SAMSON,  on
23 Jul 1843. Gaius was born on 15 Dec 1817 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 Dec
1857 off St. Henena at age 39.

• Occupation: Ship-master, Mariner.
 

• Census: 1850: (living with brother George): Gaius Sampson, æ 31, M., Mariner, b. MA; Sally H., 29,
F., b. MA; Sally B. Laudon, 51, F., b. MA.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 15 Dec 1818.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3495 on Page 665)

5743.  Frederick H. SAMPSON  (Henry F. 3296, Ira B. 1612, Issacher/Esechar 647, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jul 1865 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Frederick H., Head, M., F., æ 44, Married 19 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Travelling Salesman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary H. [sic], Wife, 40, Married 19
yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MO, father b. MA, mother b. VT,  speaks English, reads, writes;
Sampson, Henry F. [father], M., W., 74, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Prinival, Bridget, Servant, F., W., 27, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated, 1901,
Servant, reads, writes.
1920: Family residing with father Herny F. (q.v.).
1930: Sampson, Frederick H., Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 64,
Married at 60, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Commercial Trader for Shoe
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Factory, non-Vet; Anne C., Wife, F., W., 55, Married at 51, reads & writes, b. CT, father b. MA,
mother b. CT, speaks English.

Frederick married Mary B. BENJAMIN circa 1890. Mary was born in Sep 1876 in MO.

The child from this marriage was:
8334 M i. George Benjamin SAMPSON was born on 13 Oct 1891 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 1 Apr 1982 in Holyoke, Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

• Census: 1910: (Living, "Single", with Frederick H. and Mary M. Lubold, who are  recorded
as haveing had no children, and identified as "Son.") Sampson, George B., Son [sic], M.,
W., Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MO, speaks English, reads, writes.

5744.  Charles B. SAMPSON (Henry F. 3296, Ira B. 1612, Issacher/Esechar 647, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Feb 1868 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Grain dealer.
1910-1920: Grain etc. wholesale merchant.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Charles B., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1868, æ 32, Married 10 yrs, b. MA, parents
b. MA, Grain Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Bertha, Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1870, 29,
Married 10 yrs, bore no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Hughes, Julia
A., Servant, W., F., b. May, 1876, 24, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1895, here 4 yrs,
Domestic, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Charles B., Head, M., W., æ 42, Married 20 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Grain etc. Wholesale Merchant, reads, writes; Bertha, Wife, F., W., 40, married 20 yrs, bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Effie, Daughter, F., W., 9,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School.
1920: Sampson, John [sic] B., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 51, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English Grain Wholesaler;
Bertha W. [sic], Wife, F., W., 50, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Effie
D., Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
Sampson, Charles B., Head, Owns Home Valued at $35,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 62, married at 23,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Bertha A., Wife, F., W., 60, Married at 22,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Effie D., Daughter, F., W., 30, Single, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Charles married Bertha A. UNKNOWN circa 1890. Bertha was born in Nov 1870 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
8335 F i. Effie D. SAMPSON was born circa 1901 in MA.

5746.  Walter C. SAMPSON (Ira B. Jr. 3299, Ira B. 1612, Issacher/Esechar 647, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 
32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Sep 1868 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts and died in 1940 at
age 72.

• Occupation: 1900-1930: Lawyer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Walter C., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1868, æ 32, Married 3 yrs., b. NY [sic],
parents b. NY [sic], Lawyer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Bertha V., Wife, W., F., b. Apr
1874, 26, Married 3 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. NJ, parents b. NY; Marion V., Daughter, W., F., b.
Mar 1899, 1, Single, b. NJ, father b. NY [sic}, mother b. NJ.
1910: Sampson, Walter C., Head, M., W., æ 41, married 12 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
General Practice Lawyer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Bertha, Wife, F., W., 36, Married
12 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. NJ, parents b.. NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Marion, Daughter,
F., W., 10, Single, b. NJ, father b. MA, mother b. NJ, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Sampson, Bertha, Head, Owns Home Mortgaged Home, F., W., æ 46, Married, reads, writes, b.
NJ, parents b. NY, speaks English; William [sic], Husband, M., W., 51, married, reads, writes, b. MA,
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parents b. MA, speaks English, Lawyer; Marion, Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, reads, writes, b. NJ,
father b. MA, mother b. NJ, speaks English, Office Clerical Work; Taylor, Alexander, Father, M., W.,
85, Widower, reads, writes, b. NY, father b. CT, mother b. PA, speaks English, retired; Taylor, Minnie,
Cousin, F., W., 60, Single, reads, writes, b. France, father b. NY, mother b. CT, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Walter C., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 61, Married at
30, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Lawyer, non-Vet; Bertha V., Wife, F., W.,
Married at 24, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English; Marion V., Daughter, F., W., 29,
Single, reads & writes, b. NJ, father b. MA, mother b. NJ, speaks English; Taylor, Minnie L., Aunt [of
wife Bertha], F., W., 74, Single, reads & writes, b. NJ, parents b. NY, speaks English.

Walter married Bertha V. TAYLOR, daughter of Alexander/Alex A. TAYLOR and Mary C. UNKNOWN, 
circa 1897. Bertha was born in Apr 1874.

The child from this marriage was:
8336 F i. Marion V. SAMPSON  was born in Mar 1899 in NJ.

5752.  Sarah Elizabeth PERKINS (Dr. Thomas Spencer PERKINS 3304, George PERKINS 1616, Gideon PERKINS 

649, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Nov 1851 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 28 Apr 1885 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 33.

• Age at Death: 33yrs.

Sarah married George E. SIDERS, son of John SIDERS and Ann Maria TODD, on 14 Nov 1872. George
was born on 6 May 1850 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Salesman.

Children from this marriage were:
8337 M i. Robert Spencer SIDERS was born on 6 Oct 1873 in Hingham, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

8338 F ii. Betsey Maria SIDERS was born on 10 Jul 1876 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

8339 F iii. Helen Campbell SIDERS was born on 27 Nov 1878 in Hingham, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5761.  Alden F. WASHBURN (Hannah MAXIM 3312, Rebecca PERKINS 1617, Gideon PERKINS 649,
Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1820 and died in 1888 at age 68.

Alden married Judith  L. JONES. Judith was born in 1823 and died in 1887 at age 64.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8340 M i. Edward Jones WASHBURN was born in 1861 and died in 1914 at age 53.

5762.  Emma Louise THOMAS  (Levi THOMAS 3324, Hannah MURDOCK 1660, Martha PERKINS 657,
Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1856 in Wareham, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1950 in Bourne, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 94.

Emma married William Irving WARD in 1881. William was born in 1857 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1956 in North Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 99.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8341 F i. Marjorie Lyndon WARD was born in 1892 in Niantic, New London Co., Massachusetts.

5764.  Milo Knapp BAKER  (George Smith BAKER 3328, Silvia KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 1670, George
KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 662, Rebecca SAMPSON 172, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Feb
1863 in NY.
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• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910: Real estate agent.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Clara E. at home of his parents George S. and Emma K. Baker,
q.v.
1910: Baker, Milo, Head, M., W., æ 47, Single [sic], b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, Real Estate
Agent, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Clara, Wife, F., W., 46, Single [sic], b. NY, parents b.
NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Winifred, Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School.

Milo married Clara E. SMITH on 28 Dec 1887 in Elbridge, Onondaga Co., New York. Clara was born in Jan
1864 in NY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8342 F i. Winifred Emma BAKER was born in Oct 1896 in NY and died between 17 Jul 1920 and 17

Apr 1930.

8343 M ii. Unidentified BAKER died before 18 Jun 1900.

5766.  Samuel Dwight DAVENPORT M.D.  (Charlotte Ann TAFT 3330, Luzerne/Lucerne
KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 1677, Luke KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 663, Rebecca SAMPSON 172, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Sep 1859 in Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Shoes salesman.
1910: Traveling salesman.

• Census: 1900: Davenport, Samuel, Head, W., M., b. Sep 1859, æ 40, Married 19 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Anna, Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1861, 39, Married 19
yrs., b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, Immigrated 1867, Here 33 yrs., reads, writes, speaks English;
George, Son, W., M., b. Mar 1882, 18, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Dwight, Son, W., M., b. Jun 1888, 11, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b.
Sweden, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Louise, Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1893, 7, Single, b.
MO, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, at School.
1910: Davenport, Samuel D., Head, M., W., æ 50, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Traveling Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English; George L., Son, W., M., 28, Single, b. IL, father b.
MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English, General Practice Physician, reads, writes; Mary L., Daughter,
F., W., 17, Single, b. MO, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Burn, Elizabeth N., Housekeeper, F., W., 72, Widow, bore 2 children, 0 survive, b. NY, father
b. NY, mother b. ME, speaks English, Family Housekeeper, reads, writes.
1920: Not located.

Samuel married Anna UNKNOWN circa 1881. Anna was born in Mar 1861 in Sweden and died bet. 7 Jun
1900 and census date 1910.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8344 M i. George L. DAVENPORT M.D. was born in Mar 1882 in IL.

8345 M ii. Dwight DAVENPORT was born in Jun 1888 in IL.

8346 F iii. Mary Louise DAVENPORT was born in Jan 1893 in IL.

5768.  John Lewis DAVENPORT  (Charlotte Ann TAFT 3330, Luzerne/Lucerne KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY  
1677, Luke KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 663, Rebecca SAMPSON 172, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 17 Jan 1863 in Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 20 Dec 1943 in Los Angeles Co.,
CA at age 80.

• Parentage: The DA Death Index, in addition to specifying his DOB and DOD, lists his mother's
surname as Taft and his father's as Davenport confirming that this is the same individual who died in
Los Angeles, CA..
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• Occupation: 1880: Farm laborer.
1900: Milliner.
1910: Millinery salesman.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated at home of uncle Luther E. Taft, q.v.
1900: Davenport, John, Head, W., M., b. Jan 1864, æ 36, Married 10 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Milliner, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Louise, Wife, W., F., b. May 1868, 32,
Married 10 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL, reads, writes, speaks English;
John D., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1893, 7, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL, at School.
1910: Davenport, John L. Head, M., W., æ 47, Married 20 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Millinary Salesman, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Louise J., Wife, F., W., 42, Married 20 yrs.,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes; John D., Son,
M., W., 17, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, moteher b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

John married Louise J. DRYDEN circa 1890. Louise was born on 13 May 1867 in IL and died on 16 Oct 1942
in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age 75.

• Parentage: CA Death Index lists her mother's surname as Campbell and her father's surname as Dryden.

• Year of Birth: Not uncommon, the 1900 Federal Census lists her year of birth as one year different from
a year recorded in the Death Index (1868) [SBCWJR].

The child from this marriage was:
8347 M i. John D. DAVENPORT was born in Feb 1893 in IL.

5771.  Lizzie F. CUSHMAN (Henry L. CUSHMAN 3340, Joseph CUSHMAN 1686, George CUSHMAN 669,
Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Sep 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died by 1930 at age 75.

• Occupation: Domestic.

Lizzie married Edward Ellery ESTES, son of Calvin ESTES and Julia A. SPRAGUE, on 17 May 1874 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born on 9 Nov 1853 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1874: Salesman.
1900-1910: Safes salesman.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated in Census as living with widowed father Calvin estes, q.v.
1910: Estes, Edward, Head, W., M., æ 55, Widower, Married 26 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Safe Co. Salesman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Pauline, Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Theodore, Son, M., W., 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA
[sic: mother b. OH], speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

The child from this marriage was:
8348 M i. Edward V. S. ESTES was born on 19 Oct 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Identity: Perhaps the Edward V. Estes, 46 years old and married (but with no family listed)
veterinary surgeon practicing in Portland, Cumberland Co., ME on 26 Jan 1920. No other
record found.

Lizzie next married Frank H. WESTON, son of James M. WESTON and Abby W. TORREY, on 28 Nov
1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Frank was born on 10 Apr 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1800: Carpenter
1882: Mechanic.
1900-1910: Carpenter (House).
1920: Retail groceries dealer.
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1930: Alms house helper.

• Census: 1900: Weston Lizzie, Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1855, æ 44, Married 17 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives
[son of 1st marriage, q.v.], b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Frank H., Head, W.,
M., b. Apr 1856, 44, Married 17 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English,
Rents Home; Estes, Edward V., Step Son, W., M., b. Oct 1874, 25, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Meat
Driver, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Weston, Frank H., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 28 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
House Carpenter, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Lizzie F., W., F., 54, Married 28 yrs, bore
1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Grocery Store Saleswoman, reads, writes;
Cushman, Lucy, Sister-in-Law, F., W., 40, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Dress Maker
[illegible], reads, writes.
1920: Weston, Frank H., Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 63, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Groceries Dealer;Lizzie, F., Wife, F., W., 64, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: [Enumerated as a boarder with Benjamin S. and Ada V. Chase] Weston, Frank H., Boarder, M.,
W., æ 74, Widower, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Alms House Helper.

5777.  Herbert Francis WING  (Sarah Ardella CUSHMAN 3356, Emery/Emorery CUSHMAN 1719, David C.
CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 29 May 1868 in
Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1885: Appr[entice] tinman.
1900-1910: Tin smith.
1920: Railroad shops tinner.
1930: C[hicago] & N[orth] W[estern Railroad] shops tinner.

• Census: 1880-1885: Enumerated at home of widowed step-grandmother Virginia Wing, q.v.
1900: Wing, Herbert, Head, W., M., b. Apr [sic] 1868, æ 32, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Tin Smith,
reads, writes, speaks English, owns Mortgage Free Home.
1910: Wing, Herbert B., Head, M., W., æ 42, Married 2 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Tinner, reads, writes, owns Mortgaged Home; Mary Agnes, Wife, F., W., 26, Married 2 yrs., bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. SD, father b. Ireland, mother b. WI, speaks English, reads, writes; Vera M.,
Daughter, F., W., 3/12, Single, b. IA, father b. MA, mother b. SD.
1920: Wing, Herbert B., Lodger, M., W., æ 51, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parent b. MA, speaks
English Railroad Shops Tinner; Vera [daughter], Lodger, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. IA, father b. MA, mother b. SD, speaks English; George A. [son], Lodger, M., W., 8 1/12,
Single, b. IA, father b. MA, mother b. SD.
1925: Bert Wing, Geo., Vera.
1930: Wing, Herbert B., Lodger, M., W., æ 61, Widower, reads & writes, b. IA [sic], parent b. IA [sic],
speaks English, C[hicago] & N[orth] W[estern Rail Road] Shops Tinner, non-Vet.

Herbert married Mary Agnes HALEY, daughter of Matthew HALEY and Mary E. UNKNOWN, circa 1908
in prob. IA. Mary was born in Aug 1882 in SD and died between 13 May 1910 and 5 Jan 1920.

Children from this marriage were:
8349 F i. Vera Marie WING was born circa Feb 1910 in Missouri Valley, Harrison Co., Iowa.

8350 M ii. George A. WING was born circa Dec 1911 in IA.

5779.  Henry Eldridge CUSHMAN  (Henry Warren CUSHMAN 3359, Emery/Emorery CUSHMAN 1719, David C.
CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Sep 1886 in
Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died after 29 Apr 1930.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, slender build, blue eyes, gray hair. Married.
Circa 1942: White, 5' 8", 185 lbs., blue eyes, gray hair, light complexion.

• Occupation: 1907: Box manufacture.
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1910: Wood box man[ufacture].
1817: Blanchard Lumber Co. salesman and buyer.
1920-1930: Lumber salesman.
Circa 1942: Plunkett-Webster Lumber Co.
 

• Census: 1910: Cushman, Henry E., Head, M., W., æ 24, Married 3 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Wood Box Man[ufacture], owns Mortgage Free Home; Bessie M., Wife, F., W., 24,
Married 3 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1897 [?], speaks
English, reads, writes; Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., 1 6/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Canada; Oliveria, Mary, Servant, F., W., 21, Single, b. [illegible], parents b. [illegible], Immigrated
1906, speaks English, House Work Maid, cannot read or write.
1920: Cushman, Henry, Head, Owns Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Lumber Salesman; Bessie M., Wife, F., W., 31, Married, Immigrated 1903, Naturalized 1907,
reads, writes, b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Scotland; Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Nova Scotia, speaks English; Henry W., Son,
M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Nova Scotia; Edwin S., Son, M.,
W., 5, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Nova Scotia; Robert B., Son, M., W., 2
8/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Nova Scotia.
1930: Cushman, Henry, Head, Rents Home at $50/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 44, Married at 21,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Lumber Salesman, non-Vet; Bessie, Wife, F.,
W., 43, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Nova Scotia, speaks English; Billy
[i.e. Elizabeth], Daughter, F., W., 21, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Nova
Scotia, speaks English; Henry W., Son, M., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. Nova Scotia, speaks English; Edwin, Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Nova Scotia, speaks English; Robert, Son, M., W., 13,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Nova Scotia, speaks English.

• Residence: Circa 1942: Winchester, Middlesex Co., MA.

Henry married Bessie M. BIGNEY, daughter of Charles O. BIGNEY and Elizabeth STEVENS, on 13
Nov 1907 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Bessie was born poss. 26 Oct 1885 in Wallace Bridge,
Nova Scotia, Canada and died poss. 27 Oct 1978 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

• Death information: The MA death certificate and SSDI may be for a different Bessie Cushman.
[SBCWJR]

• Place of Birth: MA Death Certifiate says she was born in ME.

• Residence: 1978: Middleborough,Plymouth Co., MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8351 F i. Elizabeth CUSHMAN was born on 14 Oct 1908 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

8352 M ii. Henry W. CUSHMAN was born on 29 May 1912 in MA and died on 1 Jun 1993 in
Kissimmee, Osceola Co., Florida at age 81.

8353 M iii. Edwin S. CUSHMAN was born on 22 Sep 1914 in MA and died on 18 Apr 1996 in Barnard,
Windsor Co., Vermont at age 81.

• Age at Death: 81 yrs. Widowed.

Edwin married Unidentified UNKNOWN. Unidentified died before 18 Apr 1996.

8354 M iv. Robert B. CUSHMAN was born on 1 Jun 1917 in MA and died on 16 Nov 2006 in Hazlet,
Monmouth Co., New Jersey at age 89.

5780.  Emery CUSHMAN (Henry Warren CUSHMAN 3359, Emery/Emorery CUSHMAN 1719, David C.
CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Oct 1887 in
Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1909: Box manufacturer.
1910: Retail lumber merchant.
1920: Lumber merchant.
1930: Lumber office proprietor.

• Census: 1910: Cushman, Emery, Head, M., W., æ 22, Married 0 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Retail Lumber Merchant, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Marion  L., Wife, F., W., 22,
Married 0 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. Canada, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Cushman, Emery, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Lumber Merchant; Marion, Wife, F., W., 32, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. ME, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Florence, Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Emery Jr., Son, M., W., 4, Single, b, ME,
parents b. MA; Maddocks, Aseneth, Maid, F., W., 18, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, Domestic Maid.
1930: Cushman, Emery, Head, Owns Home Valued at $6,00, Own Radio, æ 42, Married at 21, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Lumber Office Proprietor, non-Vet; Violet T., Wife, F.,
W., 28, married at 25, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Lumber Office
Bookkeeper.

Emery married Marion L. DOWNES, daughter of George S. DOWNES and Florence CROWN, on 2
Jun 1909 in Revere, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce by 1927. Marion was born on
7 Jan 1888 in Revere, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Mar 1977 in Penobscot, Penobscot Co.,
Maine at age 89.

• Census: 1930: Cushman, Marion L., Head, Own Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, æ 42, Divorced,
Married at 21; reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Florence E.,
Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Caroline R., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Hackett, Eugene L., Boarder, M., W., 49, Widower, Married at 26, reads & writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, manufacturing Machinist, non-Vet; Alice E., Boarder, F., W., 11,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Burr, Harry, Boarder,
M., W., 59, Widower, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Store Salesman, non-Vet.

• Residence: 1977: Brooksville, Hancock Co., ME

• Age at Death: 89 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
8355 F i. Florence CUSHMAN was born circa 1911 in MA.

8356 M ii. Emery CUSHMAN Jr. was born circa 1916 in ME.

• Census: 1930: Not located.

8357 F iii. Caroline R. CUSHMAN was born circa 1922 in ME.

Emery next married Violet T. UNKNOWN circa 1927. Violet was born on 23 Mar 1902 in ME and died in
Oct 1969 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 67.

5785.  Maud E. EMERTON  (Lucie/Lucy Ella CUSHMAN 3363, Joseph Soule CUSHMAN 1720, David C.
CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Aug 1875 in
Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died after 4 Apr 1930.

Maud married Arthur Franklin ZAPPEY/ZAPPY, son of John C. ZAPPEY/ZAPPY and Mary E.
MURRAY, on 25 Nov 1897 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Arthur was born on 30 Jul 1874 in
Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts and died after 4 Apr 1930.

• Physical Description: Tall, medium build, blue eyes, light hair.

• Occupation: 1897: Grocers clerk.
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1910: Traveling salesman.
1918: Commercial salesman.
1920: Packing company traveling salesman.
1930: Beef company salesman.

• Census: 1910: Zappey, Arthur F., Head, M., W., æ 35, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, father b. Hol.[land]
(Dutch), mother b. MA, speaks English, Traveling Salesman, reads, and writes, Rents Home; Maude E.,
Wife, F., W., married 13 years, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA. parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Dorrie M., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Zappey, Arthur F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
Holland, mother b. Nova Scotia, speaks English, Packing Co. Trav[eling] Salesman; Maud E., Wife, F.,
W., 44, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Doris M., Daughter, F., W., 20,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks Englsih, Publishing Co. Bookkeeper; Elizabeth L.,
Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Zappey, Arthur, Head, Rents Home at $35/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 55, Married at 23, reads
& writes, b. MA, father b. Holland, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Beef Company Salesman, non-
Vet; Maud, Wife, F., W., reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Wiley, Doris,
Daughter, F., W., 30, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Zappey,
Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., 23, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Designer for Fire Ins
[urance] Co.; Wiley, Edgar N., Son-in-Law, M., W., 30, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Silk Underware Commercial Salesman, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
8358 F i. Doris/Dorrie Meraim ZAPPEY/ZAPPY was born on 12 Dec 1899 in Everett, Middlesex

Co., Massachusetts and died in 1935 at age 36.

• Occupation: 1920: Bookkeeper for publishing company.

Doris/Dorrie married Edgar Nelson WYLIE, son of Emmons K. WYLIE and
Mable/Nellie E. TATTEN, on 14 Jun 1924 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.
Edgar was born on 17 May 1901 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Oct
1997 in Stratham, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire at age 96.

• Occupation: 1930: Silk underware commercial salesman.

• Census: 1930: He and wife Doris enumerated as living with his in-laws Arthur and Maud
Zappey, q.v.

8359 F ii. Elizabeth ZAPPEY/ZAPPY was born in 1906 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

5786.  Harry Earl EMERTON  (Lucie/Lucy Ella CUSHMAN 3363, Joseph Soule CUSHMAN 1720, David C.
CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jun 1878 in
Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Telephone company wire chief.
1920-1930: Telephone company engineer.

• Census: 1910: Emerton, Harry E., Head, M., W., æ 31, Married 10 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Telephone company wire chief, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 27, Married
10 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. CT, speaks English, reads, writes; Bragg,
Isabelle C., Aunt, F., W., 46, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Emerton, Harry E., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 41, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Telephone Engineer; Mary E., Wife, F.,W., 37, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. England, speaks English; John F., Son, M., W., 6, Single, attended
School, b, MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Bragg, Isabelle C., Aunt [Mary E.'s?] , F., W., 50,
Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Specialty Saleslady.
1930: Emerton, Harry E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $7,000, owns Radio, reads & writes, M., W., æ
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50, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, telephone Engineer, non-Vet;
Mary E., Wife, F., W., 47, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. England,
speaks English; John F., Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents . MA,
speaks English.
 

Harry married Mary E. BRAGG, daughter of Fred S. BRAGG and Theresa BROWN, on 23 May 1900
in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1883 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8360 M i. Harry E. EMERTON Jr. was born on 23 Dec 1900 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

8361 M ii. John F. EMERTON was born circa 1914 in MA.

5787.  Laura Elizabeth EMERTON  (Lucie/Lucy Ella CUSHMAN 3363, Joseph Soule CUSHMAN 1720, David C.
CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Oct 1880 in
Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Laura married Chester L. BASSETT in 1903 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Chester was born
circa 1882 in MA.

• Parentage: Possibly the Chester L. Bassett born 5 Feb 1882 to Charles L., farmer, and Annie L. Bassett
of Barnstable, Barnstable Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Seed store salesman.

• Census: 1910: Bassett, Chester L., Head, M., W., æ 28, Married 7 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Seed Store Salesman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Laura E., Wife, F., W., 27, Married 7 yrs,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b, MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Sherrold E., Son, M., W.,
5, Son, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Bassett, Chester L., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 37, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Seed House Salesman; Laura E., Wife, F., W., 39, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Sherrold E., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Bassett, Chester, Head, Rents Home for $45/mo., M., W., æ 48, Married at 21, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Seed Store Manager, non-Vet; Laura E., Wife, F., W., 49, Married
at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Sherald [sic] E., M., W., 25, Single, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Estate Gardner, non-Vet.

The child from this marriage was:
8362 M i. Sherrold Emerton BASSETT was born in 1904 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Estate gardner.

5792.  Samuel Merriam EMERTON  (Lucie/Lucy Ella CUSHMAN 3363, Joseph Soule CUSHMAN 1720, David C.
CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15 May 1895 in
Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Oct 1957 in Houston, Harris Co., Texas at age 62.

Samuel married Winnifred RYNN, daughter of John F. RYNN and Joanna CROKE, on 22 Apr
1916. The marriage ended in divorce. Winnifred was born on 4 Mar 1899 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 4 Oct 1930 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 31, and was buried in Old
Calvary Cemetery, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA.

• Occupation: Restaurant cashier.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 8363 M i. Samuel EMERTON was born on 14 May 1917 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 5 Mar 1972 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 54, and
was buried in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

5794.  Harold N. READ (Eliza B. CUSHMAN 3365, Joseph Soule CUSHMAN 1720, David C. CUSHMAN 675,
Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jun 1889 in RI.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, slender build, blue eyes, brown hair.

• Occupation: 1910: Jewelry store jeweler.
1920-1930: Wire mill purchasing agent.

• Census: 1920: Read, Harold, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 30, Married, reads, writes, b. RI, father b.
England [sic: RI], mother b. MA, speaks English, Wire Mill purchasing Agent; Edith, Wife, F., W., 23,
Married, reads, writes, b. RI, parents b. VT, speaks English; Robert, Son, M., W., 4 1/4, Single, b. RI,
parents b. RI; Dorothy, Daughter, F., W., 2 9/12, Single, b. RI, parents b. RI; Donald, Son, 5/12, Single,
b. RI, parents b. RI.
1930: Read, Harold N., Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 40, Married at 25,
reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English, Wire Works Purchasing Agent, non-Vet; Beatrice,
Wife, F., W., 33, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. VT, parents b. VT, speaks English; Robert J., Son,
M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English; Dorothy C.,
Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English;
Donald C., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks
English; Harold N. [Jr.], Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English.

• Military Service: Registered for the Draft 5 Jun 1917 in Providence, RI. Clerk at Adams Express Co.
Married with wife and 2 children listed as dependants.

Harold married Edith Beatrice UNKNOWN circa 1815. Edith was born circa 1897 in RI.

Children from this marriage were:
8364 M i. Robert J. READ was born circa Oct 1915 in RI.

8365 F ii. Dorothy C. READ was born circa Apr 1917 in RI.

8366 M iii. Donald C. READ was born circa Aug 1919 in RI.

8367 M iv. Harold N. READ Jr. was born on 5 Mar 1923 in RI and died on 19 Jan 2007 in Roswell,
Fulton Co., Georgia at age 83.

• Military Service: Enlisted 10 Feb 1943 in Providence, RI, as Private. Term: For the
duration of teh War. Education: 1 year of college. Civil occupation: Linotype Operator.
Marital Status: Single, without dependents. Height: 69". Weight: 137 lbs.

5796.  Abby Frances SOULE/SOULES (Otis W. SOULE/SOULES 3370, Irena CUSHMAN 1732, Jacob CUSHMAN 
678, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Aug 1847 in Abington, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

Abby married Frank E. GODDARD, son of William H. GODDARD and Esther UNKNOWN, on 12
Feb 1872 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Frank was born circa 24 Nov 1847 in Augusta, Kennebec
Co., Maine, died on 7 Aug 1902 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 54, and was buried in Mt.
Vernon Cemetery, Abington, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1872-1902: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1880: Goddard, Frank E., W., M., æ 32, Married, In Boot Factory, b. ME, father b. NH, mother
b. MA; Abby F., W., F., 32, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frederick E., W., M., 7,
Son, Single, At School, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Mary E. B., W., F., 5, Daughter, Single, b.
MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Chadwick, Howard, W., M., 16, Boarder, Single, In Boot Factory, b.
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ME, father b. MA, mother b. MA.
1900: Goddard, Frank E., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1847, æ 52, Married 28 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
Shoemaker, reads, writes, speaks English, owns Mortgaged Home; Abby F., Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1847,
52, married 28 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Mary L.B., daughter, W., F., b. May 1875, 25, Single, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, Music
Teacher, reads, writes, speaks, English; William, Son, W., M., b. Dec 1888, 11, Single, b. MA, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, At School, attended School, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 54 yrs 8 mos. 14 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
8368 M i. Frederick E. GODDARD was born in Nov 1872 in MA.

• Residence: 1900: An unmarried lodger in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., MA.
1920: Unmarried in Brooklyn, Kings Co., NY, with his widowed mother Abby.

• Occupation: 1920: Teacher in city school system.

+ 8369 F ii. Mary/Mae Elizabeth B. GODDARD  was born in May 1875 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8370 M iii. William GODDARD was born in Dec 1888 in MA.

5797.  Carrie B. SOULE/SOULES (Otis W. SOULE/SOULES 3370, Irena CUSHMAN 1732, Jacob CUSHMAN 678,
Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Mar 1862 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Carrie married Herbert F. ELLIS, son of Ezra B. ELLIS and Sarah W. BARROWS, on 29 Dec 1892 in
Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Herbert was born on 18 Jan 1871 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1892-1900: Book keeper.
1910: Shoe store proprietor.
1930: Wholesale grocery store owner.

• Census: 1900: Ellis, Herbert F., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1896 [sic. - 1869], æ 31, married 7 yrs, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Book Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Carrie B., Wife, W., F., b.
Mar 1862, 31, married 7 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Elizabeth, Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1906, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Ellis, Herbert M. [sic], Head, M., W., æ 40, Married 18 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Proprietor Shoe Store, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Carrie B., Wife, F., W., 47,
married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., 10,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1930: Ellis, Herbert F., Head, owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 59, Married at
22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Owns Wholesale Grocery Store, non-Vet; Carrie B., Wife,
F., W., 68, Married at 31, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English. [daughter Elizabeth S.
and son-in-law Charles M. Tirrell living with them, q.v.]

The child from this marriage was:
8371 F i. Elizabeth Soule ELLIS was born in Jan 1906 in MA.

Elizabeth married Charles M. TIRRELL circa 1927. Charles was born in 1898 in
Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Travelling salesman (groceries).

• Census: 1930: [Living with in-laws Herbert F. and Carrie B. Ellis and Tirrell] Charles M.,
Son-in-law, M., W., æ 31, Married at 29, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Groceries Traveling Salesman, non-Vet; Elizabeth S., Daughter, F., W., 30,
married at 27, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
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5801.  Emma J. FULLER (Nathaniel FULLER 3374, Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687,
Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 23 May 1859 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated at home of step-daughter and husband, Ellam M. Wright adn George W.
Geilear, q.v.
1930: Enumerated as the widow Emma Ridgeway at home of grandson Clifton W. Badeau, q.v.

Emma married Hiram E. WRIGHT, son of Israel WRIGHT and Sarah B. UNKNOWN, on 20 Apr 1876 in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hiram was born circa 1860 in Strong, Franklin Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1876: Heal maker.
1878-1879: Shoe cutter.
1880: In shoe shop.
1900: Sole leather cutter.
1910: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: Wright, Hiram E., W., M., æ 30, Married, In Shoe Shop, b. ME, parents b. ME; Emma J.,
W., F., 21, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ella M. [by first wife], W., F., 7,
Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Gracie L., W., F., 1,
Daughter, Single, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Ernest F., W., M., 5/12, Son, Single, b. MA,
father b. ME, mother b. MA.
1900: Wright, Hiram E., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1850, æ 50, married 24 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, Sole
Leather Cutter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Emma J., Wife, W., F., b. May
1860, 40, married 24 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Gracie L., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1878, 21, Married 1 yr., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ernest F., Son, M., W., b. Dec 1879, 20, Single, b.
MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, Sole Rea [?] Cutter, reads, writes, speaks English; Badeau, Napoleon
L., Son-in-Law, W., M., b. Nov 1877, 22, Married 1 yr., b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. Canada,
Shoe Finisher, reads, writes, speaks English; Johnson, Clara, Servant, W., F., b. Jun 1881, 18, Single, b.
Sweden, parents b. Sweden, Immigrated 1898, Here 2 yrs., Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Wright, Hiram E., Head, M., W., æ 60, Married 38 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Emma J., Wife, F., W., 51, Married 38 yrs., bore 4
children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Badeau, Clifton, Grandson,
M., W., 5, Single, b. VT, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8372 F i. Gracie Laura WRIGHT was born on 5 Sep 1878 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 8373 M ii. Ernest Fuller WRIGHT was born on 27 Dec 1879 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8374 M iii. 2 Unidentified Children WRIGHT .

Emma next married Unidentified RIDGEWAY.

5802.  Elizabeth/Lizzie FULLER (Nathaniel FULLER 3374, Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  
687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Sep 1869 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Elizabeth/Lizzie married Emory S. LEONARD, son of Otis R. LEONARD and Mary A. UNKNOWN, on
17 Nov 1886 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Emory was born on 22 May 1865 in Easton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1886: Farmer.
1900-1930: House painter.

• Census: 1900: Leonard, Emory, Head, W., M., b. May 1865, æ 35, married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
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MA, House Painter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lizzie, Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1869, 30,
Married 14 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Chester E., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1888, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English; Betsie F., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct, 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; George H., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1894, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School; Fuller, Nathaniel, Father-in-Law, W., M., b. Feb 1825, 75, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Leonard. Emory S., Head, M., W., æ 44, Married 23 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
House Painter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lizzie P., Wife, F., W., 40, married 23 yrs., bore 3 children,
3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Chester E., Son, M., W., 22, Married 2
yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bake Wagon Driver, reads, writes; Gertrude M., Daughter-
in-Law, F., W., 21, Married 2 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe
Factory Lining Maker, reads, writes; George E., Son, M., W., 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Bake
Wagon Driver, reads, writes.
1920: Leonard, Emry [sic], S., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. US. speaks English, House Painter.; Jessie E., Wife, F., W., 47, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. RI, mother b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Leonard, Henry [sic] S., Head, Rents Home @$18/mo., M., W., æ 64, Married @ 21, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Painter, non-Vet; Jessie E., Wife,
F., W., 58, Married @ 30, reads & writes, b. MA Parents b. RI, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8375 M i. Chester E. LEONARD was born on 20 Jan 1888 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 8376 F ii. Betsie/Bessie F. LEONARD was born in Oct 1889 in MA.

+ 8377 M iii. George Harold LEONARD was born on 31 Jul 1894 in North Easton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Aug 1978 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

5805.  George Winslow SOULE/SOULES  (Eliza FULLER 3376, Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah
CUSHMAN 687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jan 1855 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Farmer.
1900: Box maker.
1910: Box factory fitter.
1920: Box office mailer.
1930: Poultry farm farmer.

• Census: 1900: Soule, George W., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1855, æ 45, Married 17 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Box Maker, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns farm; Annie T., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1855, 45,
Married 17 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. Prince Edward Island, reads, writes, speaks English;
Sumner W., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1886, 14, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Prince Edward
Island, reads, writes, speaks English; Marcia T., Daughter, F.,W., b. Mar 1884, 16, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. Prince Edward Island, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Soule, George W., Head, M., W., æ 55, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Box
Factory Fitter, reads, writes, Owns Farm; Marcia T., Daughter, F., W., 24, Single, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. England [sic], speaks English, Factory Office Stenographer, reads, writes; Bourne,
Phebe E., Housekeeper, F., W., 53, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family
Housekeeper, reads, writes.
1920: Soule, George W., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 65, Widower, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Box Factory Mailer; Bourne, Phebe E., Servant, F., W., 63, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Housekeeper.
1930: Enumerated at home of son-in-law and daughter Arthur H. Gadd and Marcia T. Soule, q.v.
 

George married someone Annie Thimblet STEDMAN, daughter of Joseph E. STEDMAN and
Mahitable POLLARD, on 6 Jun 1883 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Annie was born Cal 1
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Apr 1855 in Prince Edward Island, Canada, died on 2 Jul 1908 in South Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
about age 53, and was buried on 4 Jul 1908 in Fern Hill Cemetery, Hanson, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 53 yrs., 3 mos., 1 day. Married. Wife of Geo. W. Soule, daughter of Joseph E. Stedman
and Mahitable Pollard, both born Prince Edward island, Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8378 F i. Marcia Thimblet SOULE/SOULES  was born on 19 Mar 1884 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

8379 M ii. Sumner W. SOULE/SOULES was born on 3 Apr 1886 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5806.  Martin Thomas SOULE/SOULES  (Eliza FULLER 3376, Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah
CUSHMAN 687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Sep 1857 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 29 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1880-1910: Blacksmith.
1920: Jobber.
1930: None listed.

• Census: 1900: Not located follwoing a search for Martin Thomas Soule, Sophia/Sophie E. Sole or
Mattie Eliza/Elizabeth Soule and other variations of the given and surnames..
1910: Soule, Martin T., Head, M., W., æ 52, Married 29 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Blacksmith, reads, writes, Own Mortgage Free Home; Sophie E., Wife, F., W., 54, Married 29 yrs., bore
1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Mattie E., Daughter, F., W.,
28, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Paper Box Factory Laborer, reads, writes; Mable
M., Niece, F., W., 23, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Stitcher, reads,
writes.
1920: Soule, Martin T., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 62, Widower, reads, writes, b.
MA, parennts b. MA, speaks English, Jobber; Bourgeois, Mattie E., Daughter, F., W., 37, Married,
reds, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Alderic, Son-in-Law, M., W., 35, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Auto Garage Mechanic.
1930: Soule, Martin T., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $6,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 72, Widower,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, non-Vet; Bourgeois, Alderic, Son-in-Law, M.,
W., 46, Married @ 34, rads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Auto Garage
Mechanic, non-Vet; Mattie E., Daughter, F., W., 48, Married @ 37, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English.
 

Martin married Sophia E. NYE, daughter of George P. NYE and Martha UNKNOWN, on 5 Sep 1880 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sophia was born circa 1856 in Sandwich, Barnstable Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 11 May 1910 and 19 Jan 1920.

The child from this marriage was:
8380 F i. Mattie Eliza SOULE/SOULES was born on 4 Feb 1882 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Paper box factory laborer.

Mattie married Alderic BOURGEOIS circa 1919. Alderic was born circa 1885 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920-1930: Auto garage mechanic.

• Census: 1920-1930: Enumerated with wife Mattie E. at home of widowed father-in-law
Martin T. Soule, q.v.

5807.  Lydia Etta SOULE/SOULES  (Eliza FULLER 3376, Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  
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687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Aug 1861 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lydia married Charles Lewis SPRING, son of Charles SPRING and Nancy H. REMINGTON, on 25
Oct 1882 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 1 Dec 1859 in Hingham,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1882: None listed.
1888: Clerk.
1898-1910: Deputy sheriff.
1920: Not located.

• Census: 1900: Spring, Charles L., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1859, æ 40, Married 17 yrs., b. MA, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, Deputy Sheriff, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Lydia
A. [sic], Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1862, 37, Married 17 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Lewis S., Son, W., M., b. May 1898, 2, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Carrie E., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1888, 11, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Kirby, Lizzie N., Sister, W., F., b. Dec 1862, Married 3 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Boarder, reads, writes, speaks English; Kirby, Lawrence H., Son [sic - nephew], W., M.,
b. Apr 1899, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Spring, Charles L., Head, W., M., æ 50, Married 27 yrs., b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA,
speaks English, Plymouth Deputy Sheriff, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Lydia E., Wife, F.,
W., 48, Married 27 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Lewis S., Son, M., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School.
1920: Not located.
1930: Spring, Charles, L., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 70, Married @
23, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Plymouth Co. Deputy Sheriff,
non-Vet; Lydia E., Wife, F., W., 69, Married @ 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8381 F i. Carrie Emerson SPRING was born on 17 Nov 1888 in Hingham, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 8382 M ii. Lewis Stowers SPRING  was born on 14 May 1898 in Hingham, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Aug 1966 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

5808.  Edwin Everett SOULE/SOULES  (Eliza FULLER 3376, Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah
CUSHMAN 687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Feb 1868 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1892: Lumberman.
1894: Laborer.
1996-1900: Lumberman.
1902: Sawyer.
1906: Lumber manufacturer.
1910: Manufactures boxes.
1920: Manufacturing boxes and barrels.
1930: Manufactures boxes.

• Census: 1900: Soule, Edwin E., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1868, æ 32, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, lumberman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Addie F., Wife, W., F., b.
Jun 1863, 26, Married 8 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Albert F., Son, W., M., b. Mar, 1894, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School; Clarence E.,
Son, W., M., b. Oct 1896, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eliza, Mother, W., F., b. Jun 1833, 67,
Widow, bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Soule, Edwin E., Head, W., M., æ 41, Married 17 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
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Manufactures Boxes, reads, writes, Own Mortgage Free Home; Addie, Wife, F., W., 36, Married 17
yrs., bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Albert, Son, M.,
W., 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, attended School; Clarence E., Son, M., W., 13,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, attended School; Emma L., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; George E., Son, M., W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
attended School; Ralph M., Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eliza, Mother, F., W., 76,
Widow, bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Soule, Edwin E., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 51, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Manufactures boxes and barrels; Addie ., Wife, F., W., 46, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Clarence  E., Son, M., W., 23, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Saw & Box Mill Laborer; Emma L. Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Cranberry Sales [1 illegible word]  Stenographer; Ralph M., Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Soule, Edwin E., Head, Owns Home valued @ $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 62, Married @
24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Manufactures Boxes, non-Vet; Addie F., F.,
W., 56, Married 2 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Edwin married Addie F. WASHBURN, daughter of Asaph F. WASHBURN and Emma B. SHAW, on 17
Apr 1892 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Addie was born in Jun 1873 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Day of Birth: Illegible.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8383 M i. Albert Foster SOULE/SOULES was born on 10 Mar 1894 in Middleborough, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts and died in Mar 1980 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 86.

+ 8384 M ii. Clarence Edwin SOULE/SOULES was born on 1 Oct 1896 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

+ 8385 F iii. Emma Louise SOULE/SOULES was born on 17 Apr 1902 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

8386 M iv. George Everett SOULE/SOULES was born Cal 28 Sep 1903 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 19 Apr 1910 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
about age 6, and was buried on 21 Apr 1910 in Green Cemetery, Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., MA. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 6 yrs., 6 mos., 22 days.

8387 M v. Ralph Martin SOULE/SOULES was born on 27 Jul 1906 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Apr 1992 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at
age 85.

• Occupation: 1930: State House civil engineer.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated as single at home of brother-in-law and sister Harold E. Perkins
and Emma L. Soule, q.v.

5811.  Herbert L. WOOD (Cyrus WOOD Jr. 3385, Lucy FULLER 1739, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah
SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1855 in MA.

• Occupation: 1876-1877: Shoemaker.
1880: Works in shoe shop.

Herbert married Anna/Annie R. PAINE, daughter of Charles H. PAINE and Cordelia UNKNOWN, 
on 30 Oct 1876 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce by 3 Jun 1880.
Anna/Annie was born on 15 Nov 1854 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Census: 1880: Enumerated as divorced and living with son Herbert E. Wood with her parents, Charles
H. and Cordelia A. Paine, q.v.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8388 M i. Herbert Ellsworth WOOD was born on 25 Apr 1877 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5813.  Mary A. WOOD (Alvinzer WOOD 3386, Lucy FULLER 1739, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah
SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Mar 1853 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 16 Jun 1895 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

• Age at Death: 42 yrs., 3 mos., 9 days. Married. Wife of Moses S. Keene, Daughter of Alvinzer adn
Mary B. Holmes.

Mary married Moses Swift KEENE,  son of George H. KEENE and Mahula UNKNOWN, on 25 Nov 1875
in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Moses was born on 24 Feb 1854 in Marion, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 3 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1875-1877: Shoe cutter.
1880: Works in shoe fact[ory].
1900-1920: Shoe cutter.

• Census: 1880: Keene, Moses, W., M., æ 26, Married, Works in Shoe Fact[ory], b. MA, parents b. MA;
Mary A., W., F., 27, House Keeping, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary E., W. F., 2, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Wood, Mary B., W., F., 48, Mother-in-Law, Widow, House Keeping, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Challman, Hannah, W., F., 17, Single, Servant, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden.
1900: Keene, Moses, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1854, æ 46, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe Cutter,
reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mary E., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1876, 23,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Lining Paster, reads, writes, speaks English; Wood, Mabel [sic] B.,
Mother-in-Law, W., ., b. Dec 1831, 68, Widow, bore 1 child, 0 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, House
Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Keene, Moses S., Head, M., W., æ 56, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe
Factory Cutter, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mary E., Daughter, F., W., 32, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Wood, Mary B., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 78,
Widow, bore 1 child, 0 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Kern [sic], Moses S., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 65, Widower, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Cutter; Mary E., Daughter, F., W., 42, Single,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Not located.

The child from this marriage was:
8389 F i. Mary Ellen KEENE was born on 21 Jun 1877 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: [Prob. shoe] Lining paster.

• Marriage: Although not found in 1930 Census, probably never married and had no children
as last recorded in 1920 Federal Census as 42 and single.

5816.  William F. SHAW (Eleazer SHAW 3389, William SHAW Jr. 1743, Ruth BRYANT 688, Zilpha SAMPSON 

179, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1858 in NY and died after 2 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1880: Plasterer.
1900-1910: Mason.
1920: Building mason.
1930: [illegible word] mason.

• Census: 1900: Shaw, William F., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1858, æ 41, Married 9 yrs., b. NY, parents b.
MA, Mason, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Mary E., Wife, W., F., b. Mar
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1855, 45, Married 9 yrs., bore 2 children, 0 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Shaw, William F., Head, M., W., æ 53, Married2 19 yrs., b. NY, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Mason, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 55, Married1 19 yrs., bore 0
children [sic], b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; McCormack, Thomas, Boarder, M.,
W., 41, Single, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English, House Painter, reads, writes.
1920: Shaw, William F., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 63, Married, reads, writes, b. NY,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Building Mason; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 64, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Shaw, William F., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $2,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 73, Widower,
Married @ 35, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. MA, Mason [illegible word], non-Vet.

William married Olive B. THOMPSON, daughter of Matthew R. THOMPSON  and Margarette Z.
UNKNOWN, on 17 Apr 1888 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Olive was born circa 1862 in
Shiremanstown, Cumberland Co., Pennsylvania.

• Occupation: 1888: Tailoress.

William next married Mary E. CHASE, daughter of Albert T. CHASE and Catherine P. UNKNOWN, on
31 Mar 1891 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born in Mar 1855 in East Freetown,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died between 9 Jan 1920 and 2 Apr 1930.

Children from this marriage were:
8390 M i. Unidentified SHAW was born on 1 Feb 1893 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died By 14 Jun 1900 at age 7. He never married and had no children.

• Given name: Not listed in birth VR.

8391 F ii. Unidentified SHAW was born on 1 Feb 1893 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died Still born. She never married and had no children.

• Given name: Not listed on death VR.

5818.  Lizzie May SHAW (Eleazer SHAW 3389, William SHAW Jr. 1743, Ruth BRYANT 688, Zilpha SAMPSON 

179, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12 May 1866 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 26 Jan 1927 in Craftsbury, Orleans Co., Vermont at age 60.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs., 8 mos., 14 days. Daughter of Elijah [sic] Shaw, born NY. Date of birth: 12 May
1866 in Plymouth, MA.

Lizzie married Rev. Carl J. PETERSON, son of Peter PETERSON-ERECKSON and Wilhelmina Peters
Daughter, on 18 Oct 1893 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Carl was born on 26 Sep 1860 in
Balstadsocken, Sweden and died on 2 Aug 1941 in Craftsbury, Orleans Co., Vermont at age 80.

• Occupation: 1893-1920: Clergyman/minister.
 

• Census: 1900: Peterson, Carl J., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1860, æ 39, Married 6 yrs., b. Sweden, parents b.
Sweden, Immigrated 1876, Here 24 yrs., Naturalized, Minister, reads, writes, speaks English, Lives in
Church Owned Home; Lizzie M., Wife, W., F., b. May 1866, 34, Married 6 yrs., bore 0 children, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.1910: Not located.
1920: Peterson, Carl J., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 59, Married, Immigrated 1878, Naturalized 1882,
reads, writes, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, speaks English, Clergyman; Lizzie M., Wife,  F., W., 53,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marian E., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. VT, father b. Sweden, mother b. MA, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs., 10 mos., 6 days. Congregational Wife: Harriet Gertrude Flagg age 51. Father's
name Peter Erickson. Mother's name Wilhelmina Peter's Daughter
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The child from this marriage was:
8392 F i. Marion Elizabeth PETERSON was born circa 1903 in East Berkshire, Franklin Co.,

Vermont.

• Occupation: 1926: Teacher.

Marion married Richard Stanley ROGERS, son of Richard B. ROGERS and Jessie E.
THOMSON, on 14 Sep 1926 in North Craftsbury, Orleans Co., Vermont. Richard was born
on 10 May 1896 in Arcadia, Wayne Co., New York and died in Nov 1969 in Marion, Wayne
Co., New York at age 73.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, black hair, short left
leg.

• Occupation: 1917: Postmaster transmission of mail.
1926: Cashier.1930: Bank adsdidt

• Census: 1930: Rogers, R. Stanley, Head, Rents Home @ $10/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ
33, Married @ 30, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, Bank Ass[istan]t
Cashier, non-Vet; Marian, Wife, F., W., 26, Married @ 23, reads & writes, b. VT, father b.
Sweden, mother b. MA, speaks English.

5820.  James W. STUDLEY (John STUDLEY 3410, Jabez STUDLEY III 1772, Keturah SIMMONS 728, Fear
SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1833 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850-1880: Shoemaker.
1900: Day laborer.

• Census: 1860: James W. Studley, æ 24, M., Shoemaker, Value of Personal Estate $50, b. MA; Mary A.,
22, F., b. MA; Julia W., 2, F., b. MA; Emma E., F., 9/12, b. MA.
1870: Studley, Jas. W., æ 35, M., W., Shoemaker, Value of Personal Estate $1,200, b. MA, 21; Mary
A., 32, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Julia W., 12, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Emma
L., 10, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Frank E., 9, M., W., at School, b, MA, attended
School.
1880: Studley, James W., M., W., æ 46, Married, Works on Shoes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary A.,
W., F., 42, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Julia W., W., F., 22, Daughter,
Single, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank E., W., M., 18, Son, Single, Works in Tack [?]
Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ellis, Charles H. [eventual husband of daughter Julia W.], W., M., 26,
Broarder, Single, Works Painting, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Studley, James W., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1833, æ 66, Married 43 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mary A., Wife, W., F., b. Nov
1837, 62, married 43 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Enumerated as a 75 year old widower living with his son Frank E. and wife Esther J Studley, q.v.
 

James married Mary A. STODDARD, daughter of Josiah STODDARD and Mary H. HAYFORD, on
20 Sep 1857 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 21 Nov 1837 in Marshfield,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 23 Apr 1907 in Norwell, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69, and
was buried on 26 Apr 1907 in Church Hill Cemetery, Norwell, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Place of Birth: Daughter Julia W.'s MA VR says Scituate, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 5 mos. 2 days.  Married   husband: "James W. Studley"

Children from this marriage were:
8393 F i. Julia William STUDLEY was born on 25 Mar 1858 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.
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Julia married Charles H. ELLIS, son of Waterman J. ELLIS and Helen M.
GODDARD, on 19 Jun 1880 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on
27 Apr 1854 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1880: Painter.
1900: Commercial traveler.
1910: Agent [illegible] painter [?].
1920: House painter.
 

• Census: 1880: Enumerated as a 26 year old single painter boarding with his future in-laws
James W. and Mary A. Studley, q.v.
1900: Ellis, Charles H., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1854, æ 46, Married 20 yrs, b. MA, parents
b. MA, Commercial Traveler, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Julia W., Wife,
W., F., b. Mar 1858, 42, Married 20 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Ellis, Charles H., Head, M., W., æ 56, Married 3 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Agent [illegible] Painter [?], reads, writes; Julia W., Wife, F., W., Married 31 yrs.,
bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Ellis, Charles H., Rents Home, M., W., æ 65, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, House Painter; Julia W., Wife, F., W., 61, Married, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Ellis, Charles H., Head, Rents Home at $10/mo., M., W., æ 75, Married at 26, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, non-Vet; Julia W., Wife, F., W., 72,
Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

+ 8394 F ii. Emma E./Lizzie STUDLEY was born on 2 Sep 1859 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 20 Jan 1920.

8395 M iii. Frank E. STUDLEY was born on 17 Jul 1861 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1862: Nailer.
1900: Tacking [?] in shoe shop.
1910: [illegible] shoe factory.
1920: Treasurer, shoe shop.

• Census: 1900: Studley, Frank E., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1861, æ 38, married 18 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Tacking [?] Shoe Shop, reads, writes, speaks English. Rents Home; Esther
J., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1863, 37, married 18 yrs., bore 1 child, 0 survive, b. MA, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Studley, Frank E., Head, M., W., æ 48, Married 28 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, [illegible] Shoe Factory, reads, writes, Own Home Mortgage Free; Esther
J., Wife, F., W., 47, Married 28 yrs., bore 0 children [sic], b. MA, father b. ME, mother b.
MA, Speaks English, reads, writes; James W., father, M., W., 75, Widower, Married 52
yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Studley, Frank E., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., 58, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,speaks English, Treasurer Shoe Shop; Esther J., Wife, F.,
W., 56, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English.

Frank married Esther J. YOUNG, daughter of Charles C. YOUNG and Esther M.
UNKNOWN, on 5 Apr 1882 in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Esther was born on 8
Apr 1863 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

5821.  Georgianna R. STUDLEY (John STUDLEY 3410, Jabez STUDLEY III 1772, Keturah SIMMONS 728, Fear
SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 4 May 1838 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Feb 1894 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts at age 55.
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• Occupation: 1894: House matron, alms house.

• Age at Death: 55 yrs. 9 mos. 21 days. Married.  Husband George.

Georgianna married George BEASLEY, son of Thomas BEASLEY and Mary UNKNOWN, on 21
Feb 1860 in South Scituate, Plymouth, Co., MA. George was born circa 13 Feb 1831 in England, died on 9
Nov 1907 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts at age 76, and was buried on 11 Nov 1907 in Laurel Hill
Cemetery, Reading , Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Shoemaker.
1870-1880: Alms house keeper.
1907: Retired farmer.

• Census: 1870: Beasley, George, æ 38, M, W., Keeper of Alms House, Value of Personal Estate $1,200,
b. England, parents foreign born, 21; Georgianna R., 33, Keeping House, b. MA; George W., 9, M., W.,
at School, b. MA, father  foreign born, attended School; Studley, Eliza A., 66, F., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Beasley, George, W., M., æ 47, Married, Alms House Keeper, b. England, parents b. England;
Georgianna, W., F., 40, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; George W., 19, Son,
Single, Works in Rubber Factory, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA; Studley, Eliza A., W., F.,
77, Mother-in-Law, Widow, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; [other alms house sstaff and inmates
listed].

• Age at Death: 76 yrs. 8 mos. 27 days.  Widower.  Son George A. Beasley signed death certificate and he
didn't know who his English grandparents were!

The child from this marriage was:
8396 M i. George W. BEASLEY was born on 12 Oct 1860 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1886-1900: Organ pipe maker.
1910-1920: Proprietor [illegible] store.
1930: Variety store merchant.

• Census: 1900: Beasley, George W., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1860, æ 39, Widower, b. MA,
father b. England, mother b. MA, Organ Pipe Maker, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns
Mortgage Free Home; George, Father, W., M., b. Feb 1830, 70, Widower, b. England,
parents b. England, Retired, reads, writes, speaks English, Harriman, Susan, House Keeper,
W., F., b. Aug 1863, 56, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, House Keeper, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Beasley, George W., Head, M., W., æ 49, Widower, b. MA, father b. England,
mother b. MA, speaks English, Proprietor [illegible] of Store, owns Home Mortgage Free;
Harriman, Mary, Servant, F., W., 46, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Private
Family House Keeper, reads, writes.
1920: Beasley, George W., Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 57, married, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA, speaks English, Proprietor Small [illegible
- perhaps 'Music"] Store; Ardell P., Wife, F., W., 46, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Temple, Annie W., Mother-in-law, F., W., 79,
Widow, Immigrated in 1870, naturalized in 1872, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents  b.
England, speaks English.
1930: Beasley, George W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $9,000, M., W., æ 69, married at
21, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA, speaks English, Variety Store
Merchant, non-Vet; Ardell P., Wife, F., W., 56, Married at 56, reads & writes, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English.
 

George married Kate E. PERRY, daughter of Job PERRY and Catherine A. BIGELOW, 
on 13 Oct 1886 in Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts. Kate was born circa 24 Dec 1860 in
Framingham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Jun 1898 in Reading, Middlesex,
Massachusetts at age 37.
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• Age at Death: 37 yrs. 5 mos. 13 days.  husband: "George W. Beasley".

George next married Ardell Palmer TEMPLE, daughter of Warren TEMPLE and Annie
M. STAPLES, between 2 May 1910 and 9 Jan 1920. Ardell was born on 19 May 1873 in
Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

5826.  George STUDLEY (Horace STUDLEY 3412, Jabez STUDLEY III 1772, Keturah SIMMONS 728, Fear
SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa Sep 1836 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Jul 1878 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 41.

• Occupation: 1866-1878: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1870: Studley, George, æ 34, M., W., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $200, Value of
Personal Estate $100, b. MA, 21; Mary A., 24, F., W., Keeping house, b. MA; Geo., 3, M., W., at
Home, b. MA; Marcia, 2, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Mabel R., 1/12, F., W., at Home, b. MA, b. in
May.

• Age at Death: 41 yrs. 10 mos.  Married.

George married Mary A. SHIPLEY, daughter of George F. SHIPLEY and Mary UNKNOWN, on 31 Jul
1864 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born in Apr 1844 in Quincy, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1880: Studley, Mary A., W., F., æ 35, Widow, Keeping House, temporaiirly disabled, b. MA,
parents b. MA; George F., W., M., 14, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Fanny M., W., F., 12, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rosa, W.,
F., 10, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank, W., M., 8, Son,
Single, at School, atttended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8397 M i. George Frederick STUDLEY was born on 5 Sep 1866 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 28 May 1888 in Norwell, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 21.
He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1888: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 21 yrs. 8 mos.  Single.

8398 F ii. Fannie Marcia STUDLEY was born on 18 Feb 1868 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Fannie married Ebenezer Thayer FOGG Jr., son of Ebenezer T. FOGG and
Unknown, on 24 Dec 1887 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ebenezer was
born on 26 Feb 1861 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1887: Bookkeeper.

8399 F iii. Mabel Rose STUDLEY was born on 15 May 1870 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1892 in Norwell, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 22.

8400 M iv. Frank STUDLEY was born circa 1872 in MA.

5829.  Timothy STUDLEY (Horace STUDLEY 3412, Jabez STUDLEY III 1772, Keturah SIMMONS 728, Fear
SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1845 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1866: Carpenter.
1868: "Seven Manufacturers."
1870: Expressman.
1880: Laborer.
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1887: Hackman.

• Census: 1870: Studley, Timothy, æ 28, M., W>, Expressman, b. MA, 21; Julia, 19, F.,W., Keeping
house, b. MA; Charles, 2, F., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Studley, Timothy, W., M., æ 38, married, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Julia L., W., F., 29,
Married, House Keeping, b. VT, parents b. VT; Charles H., W., M., 11, Son, SIngle, at School, attended
School, b. MA, fathr b. MA, mothr b. VT.

Timothy married Julia A. ALLEN, daughter of Henry C. ALLEN and Roanna UNKNOWN, on 18
Jul 1866 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Julia was born circa 9 Sep 1849 in VT and died on 17 Aug
1880 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. 11 mos. 8 days.  Married.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8401 M i. Charles H. STUDLEY was born on 8 Jul 1868 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and

died on 23 Apr 1894 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 25.

Timothy next married Louisa F. AUSTIN, daughter of Gilbert AUSTIN and Caroline UNKNOWN, on 27
Apr 1887 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Louisa was born circa 1843 in Dighton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

5839.  Jane FORD (Joseph FORD Jr. 3417, Beulah SAMPSON 1773, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Nov 1825 and died on 14 Oct 1855 at age 29.

Jane married Charles L. BARSTOW, son of Benjamin BARSTOW and Sarah LITTLE, on 7 Nov 1847 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 1 Jun 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8402 F i. Ada J. BARSTOW was born on 14 Nov 1851 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1853 at age 2. She never married and had no children.

5840.  Kenelm/Kaenelme FORD (Joseph FORD Jr. 3417, Beulah SAMPSON 1773, Noah 734, Robert 193,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Sep 1830 and died from 1909 to 1914 in Pembroke,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Of: Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Kenelm/Kaenelme married Mary Abby SAMPSON, daughter of Peleg SAMPSON and Mercy KEEN, on 22
Dec 1858. Mary was born on 4 Jan 1836 and died in 1914 at age 78.

• Residence: 1863, Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 4198 on Page 803)

5841.  Julia H. FORD (Joseph FORD Jr. 3417, Beulah SAMPSON 1773, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jul 1828 and died in 1889 at age 61.

Julia married Samuel H. WALKER. Samuel was born in 1835 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8403 M i. Arthur WALKER was born in 1863.

Arthur married Minnie COTTER.

5845.  Sarah Jane SAMPSON  (Augustus C. 3423, Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jul 1829 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Aug
1898 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.
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• Age at Death: 69 yrs. 1 mo. 11 days. Married. "husband Henry L."

Sarah married Henry L. CUSHMAN, son of Joseph CUSHMAN and Saba E. RIPLEY, on 4 Oct 1854 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 28 Jul 1826 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 7 Mar 1908 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 81, and was buried on 10
Mar 1908 in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1860: House wright.
1880-1908: Carpenter.
 

• Census: 1860: Henry L. Cushman, æ 33, M., Housewright, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of
Personal Estate $200, b. MA;
Sarah, 31, F., b. MA; Lizzie F., 4, F., b. MA; Augustus S., 2, M., b. MA.
1870: Not located.
1880: Cushman, Henry, W. M., æ 54, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah, W., F., 50,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy S., W., F., 11, Daughter, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. 7 mos. 8 days. Widowed.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3340 on Page 636)

5846.  Ruth B. SAMPSON (Augustus C. 3423, Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Sep 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 27 Jan 1900 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 68, and was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs. 4 mos. 10 days.

Ruth married Jonathan Stetson FORD, son of Nathaniel FORD and Huldah UNKNOWN, on 31 Oct 1853
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jonathan was born on 31 May 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 19 Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1853: Trader.
1860: Trader, Variety store.
1870: Retail trader.
1880: Trader.
1900: General merchant.
1910: General store proprietor.

• Census: 1860: Jonathan S. Ford, æ 29, M., variety Store, Value of Real Estate $1500, Value of Personal
Estate $3000, b. MA; Ruth B. S., 28, F., b. MA; Harriet I., 5, F., b. MA attended School; Florence, 2/12,
F., b. MA.
1870: Ford, Jonathan S., æ 39, M., W., Trader R[e]t[ail], Value of Real Estate $9277, value of personal
Estate $7500, b. MA, 21; Ruth B., 38, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Harriet J., 15, F., W., at School,
b. MA, attended School; Florence J., 10, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Ford, Jonathan, W., M., æ 49, Married, Trader, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ruth B., W., F., Married,
Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hattie J., W, F., 25, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Florence G., W., F., 20, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Reghan, Maggie, W., F., 24, Servant,
Single, Domestic, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Ford, John S., Head, W., M., b. May 1831, æ 69, Widowed, b. MA, parents b. MA, General
Merchant, reads, writes, speaks English, owns Mortgage Free Home; Hattie J., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov
1854, 45, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Florence G., Daughter, W., F., b.
Apr 1860, 40, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Ford, John S., Head, M., W., æ 77, Widowed, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, General
Store Proprietor, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Harriet J., Daughter, F., W., 55, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Drawing Artist, reads, writes; Florence G., Daughter, F., W., 50,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
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Children from this marriage were:
8404 F i. Florence G. FORD was born on 6 Apr 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8405 F ii. Harriet J. FORD was born on 7 Nov 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5849.  Frances Eliot/Elliot SAMPSON  (Augustus C. 3423, Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 May 1841 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Frances married Alonzo ORNE Jr., son of Alonzo ORNE and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 20 Jun 1861 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Alonzo was born circa 1841 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1861: Salesman.
1870: Clerk in store.
1880-1910: Dry goods salesman.
 

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with father-in-law Augustus Sampson, qv.
1880: Orne, Alonzo, W., M., æ 39, Married, Dry Goods Salesman, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frances E.,
W., F., 39, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Fannie, W., F., 18, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sallie B., W., F., 17, Daughter, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lizzie S., W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Igo, Ellen, W., F., 26, Servant, Single, Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland.
1900: Orne, Alonzo Jr., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1841, æ 59, Married 40 yrs, b. MA, father b. VT, mother
b. Wales, Commercial Traveling Dry Goods [salesman], reads, writes, speaks English, Owns
Mortgaged Home; Frances E., Wife, W., F., b. May 1841, 59, Married 40 yrs, bore 3 children, 3
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Sally B., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1862,
37, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Thurston, Lizzie S., Daughter, W., F.,
b. Apr 1874, 26, Divorced, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Sally F., G[rand]daughter, W., F., b. May 1898, 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Orne, Alonzo, Head, M., W., æ 69, Married 49 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Commercial Dry Goods Trader, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Frances E., Wife, F., W., 68,
Married 49 yrs, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Sallie
B., Daughter, F., W., 47, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Gunn, Fannie
O., Daughter, F., W., 48, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes; Frances E., Granddaughter, F., W., 21, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada,mother b. MA,
speaks English, Chemists General Clerk,, reads, writes; Thurston, Sallie F., Granddaughter, F., W., 11,
Single, b. MA, father b. RI, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8406 F i. Frances/Fannie ORNE was born on 8 Aug 1861 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

8407 F ii. Sally/Sallie Brewster ORNE  was born on 4 Oct 1862 in E. Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1920: Private family nurse.
1930: Practical nurse.

• Census: 1900-1910: Enumerated with parents Alonzo and Frances S. Orne, q.v.
1920: Orne, Sally B., Head, Rent Home, F., W., æ 57, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Nurse.
1930: Orne, Sally B., Lodger, F., W., æ 67, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Practical Nurse.

+ 8408 F iii. Lizzie Shepard ORNE was born on 20 Apr 1874 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

5850.  Erastus Bertrand SAMPSON  (Erastus (Capt.) 3424, Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jul 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 22 Jul 1916
at age 84, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Residence: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Commercial pursuits.
1869: Agent.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Erastus B., æ 37, M., W., Agent for Steamers, Value of Real Estate $9500,
Value of personal Estate $1200, b. MA, 21; Amelia M., 35, F., W., Keeping House, b. RI; Edgar B., 10,
M., W., Attends School, b. MA; Maud A., 1, F., W., At Home, b. MA; Horgan, Hannah, 21, F., W.,
Domestic Servant, b. Ireland, father foreign born, mother foreign born; Hunt, Ellen, 14, F., W.,
Domestic Servant, b. MA, father foreign born, mother foreign born.
1880: Sampson, Erastus B., W., M., æ 47, Married, Agent Philadelphia Steam Ships, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Amelia M., W., F., 45, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. RI, parents b. RI; Edgar B., W., M., 20,
Son, Single, Clerk, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI; Maud, W., F., 11, Daughter, Single, at School,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI; Agnes W., W., F., 9, Daughter, Single, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. RI; Otis, Mary, W., F., 20, Single, Servant, b. MA, parents b. Ireland.

Erastus married Amelia M. SPENCER on 27 May 1857. Amelia was born circa 1835 in Pawtucket,
Providence Co., Rhode Island, died on 17 Dec 1910 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 75, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Of: North Providence, RI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8409 M i. Edgar Bertrand SAMPSON was born on 27 Mar 1860.

8410 F ii. Maud A. SAMPSON was born on 29 Apr 1869 in West Roxbury, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 25 Mar 1961 at age 91, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Census: 1930: Bigelow, Maud A., Head, Rents Home at $75/mo., F., w., æ 60, Widow,
Married at 43, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English; Kilwin,
Mary V., Servant, F., W., 20, Single, b. Irish Free State, parents b. Irish Free State,
Immigrated in 1927, speaks English, Private Family housework.

Maud married Rev. Warren Daniels BIGELOW, son of Calvin BIGELOW and Lucy
Charlotte DANIELS, circa 1912. Warren was born on 20 Nov 1875, died on 9 Apr 1923 at
age 47, and was buried in Prospect Hill Cemetery, Millis, Norfolk Co., MA. They had no
children.

• Occupation: 1900: Divinity school.
1920: Church clergyman.

• Census: 1920: Bigelow, Warren, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 44, married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Church Clergyman; Maud, Wife, F., W., 49,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic, mother b. RI], speaks English; Bishop,
Mona, Housekeeper, F., W., 62, Married, reads, writes, b. CT, parents b. CT, speaks
English, Private Family Housekeeper.

8411 F iii. Agnes Winsor SAMPSON was born on 28 Sep 1878 in West Roxbury, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: The MA VR for Boston in 1879 also list a 28 Sep date for her death.

5857.  George Agustus SAMPSON  (Simeon (Capt.) 3427, Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Dec 1848 in Whiteside Co., IL and died on 12 Sep 1897 at age 48.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, George, White, Male, age 32, m., Farmer, b. IL, parents b. MA; Mary E.,
White, Female, 31, wife, Keeping House, b. PA, parents b. PA;Caroline L., White, Female, 6, daughter,
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cannot read or write, b. IL, Father b. IL, Mother b. PA; Brown, Frank, White, Male, 22, works on farm,
b. NY, parents b. Germany.

George married Mary Elizabeth WALLAESA on 6 Aug 1871. Mary was born on 27 Nov 1841 in PA and
died on 21 Jun 1909 at age 67.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8412 F i. Caroline Rebecca SAMPSON was born on 13 Feb 1874 in IL.

5863.  Waldo Blaney SAMPSON  (Blaney Eaton 3435, Blaney Jr. 1776, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 
36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Dec 1839.

Waldo married Sarah Harriet MARSHALL.

• Of: Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8413 F i. Ruth Ann SAMPSON was born circa 11 Aug 1839 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 7 May 1869 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

• Age at Death: 29 yrs. 8 mos. 26 days. Married. (lists parents Waldo and Sarah)

5874.  Alfred Levi SAMPSON  (Levi 3444, Blaney Jr. 1776, Robert Jr. 735, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1863 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died in 1939 in Alton,
Belknap Co. NH at age 76.

Alfred married Clara Adaline CROOKER/CROCKER in 1886. Clara was born in 1866 in Merrimack,
Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire and died in 1946 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

The child from this marriage was:
8414 M i. Wallace Crooker SAMPSON  was born in 1887 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1955 at age 68.

Wallace married Helen Augusta QUINT in 1912. Helen was born in 1889 in Lynn, Essex
Co., Massachusetts.

5889.  Mary Lewis GRAY  (Lucy Sampson HOLMES 3488, Lucy SAMSON 1796, Oliver SAMSON 745, Anna
SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Feb 1842 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1892 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

Mary married William F. BONNEY, son of Cephas BONNEY and Deborah UNKNOWN, on 20 Dec 1874
in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born in Apr 1831 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Ambrotyper.
1874: Photographer.
1894-1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Bonney, William F., æ 38, M., W., Photographer, Value of Real Estate $1500, Value of
Personal Estate $300, b, MA, 21; Mary L., 26, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA.
[Note that the census was held 23 Jul 1870 but they were not married until 20 Dec 1874.]
1880: Bonney, Wm. F., W., M., æ 49, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA.; Mary L., W., F., 38,
Wife, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frederick, W., M., Son, Single, attended School, b. MA,
pareents b. MA; Frances, W., F., 1, Daughter, b. MA, parents B. MA; Josephine, W., F., 6/12, b. Dec.,
Daughter, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Bonney, William F., Head, W., M., b. April 1831, æ 69, b. MA, parents b. MA, Farmer, reads,
writes, speaks English, Owns Farm
1910: Bonney, William F., Head, M., W., æ 79, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, own
income/farm, owns farm free; Josephine, Daughter, W., F., b. Dec. 1879, 20, Single, b. MA, parents b.
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MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Helen M., Daughter, W., F., b. Sept. 1881, 18, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Residence: 1894 & 1910: Living alone on Ocean St., Marshfield, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8415 M i. Frederick BONNEY was born circa 1868 in MA.

• Parentage: Possibly the son of unidentified first wife.[SBCWJR]

+ 8416 F ii. Frances BONNEY was born on 19 Jan 1879 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 21 Mar 1904 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 25, and was buried
in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8417 F iii. Josephine BONNEY was born on 6 Dec 1879 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8418 F iv. Helen M. BONNEY was born in Sep 1881 in MA and died prob. 1900 at age 19.

5892.  Elizabeth/Lizzie S. SAMPSON (George SAMPSON 3491, Mary/Polly SAMSON 1797, Oliver SAMSON 745,
Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Mar 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 10 Jan 1920.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 27 Mar 1840.

• Residence: 1880: Living with uncle, a retired lawyer, Peleg Sprague in Boston while husband
Washington I. Cortell as a patient in the Danvers, MA, hospital.
1900: Living with H. Soule, cousin, in Boston.
1910: A widow living as a boarder in Boston. Reported as having born 3 children and none survived.
1920: A 78 year old widow living with Henry B. and Harriet H. Newton in Bolton, Worcester Co., MA.

Elizabeth/Lizzie married Washington Irving CORTHELL  on 17 Jun 1866 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts. Washington was born circa 1839 in S. Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 5 Aug
1887 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 48, and was buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1866: Billiard table maker.
1867: Mechanic.
1887: Manufacturer.

• Age at Death: 48 yrs. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
8419 M i. George S. CORTHELL was born on 13 Jun 1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died prob. 1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

8420 F ii. Sallie/Sally H. CORTHELL was born on 21 Aug 1869 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 1 Sep 1870 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 11 days.

8421 U iii. Unidentified CORTHELL.

5895.  George Byron FROTHINGHAM  (Mary Otis SAMPSON 3494, Mary/Polly SAMSON 1797, Oliver SAMSON 

745, Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Apr 1841 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts and died between 28 Apr 1910 and 1920.
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• Occupation: 1868: Clerk.
1880: Professor of vocal music.
1900-1910: Opera singer.
 

• Census: 1880: Enumerated at home of father George O., q.v.
1900: Frothingham, George B., Head, W., M., b. Apr. 1841, æ 59, Married 35 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Opera Singer; [illegible - looks like Katha E.], Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1845, 55, married 35 yrs, bore
1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA; Geo.[rge] W., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1868, 32, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Grocer Clerk; McIssaer, Margaret, Servant, W., F., b. Jul 1872, 27, b. Nova Scotia,
Canada, father b. nova Scotia, Canada, mother b. Scotland, Immigrated in 1884, her 16 yrs., Servant.
1910: Frothingham, George B., Lodger, M., W., æ 69, Married 45 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Opera Singer, reads, writes; Marie E., Lodger, F., W., 66, Married 45 yrs., bore 1 child, 1
survives, b. NH, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.

George married Maria E. GILL, daughter of Warren GILL and Mary D. UNKNOWN, on 29 Oct
1864 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Maria was born circa 1844 in Nashua, Hillsborough Co., New
Hampshire and died after Jan 1920.

• Census: 1920: Frothingham, Maria, Lodger, F., W., æ 75, Widow, reads, writes, b. NH, parents b. MA,
speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
8422 M i. George Warren FROTHINGHAM  was born on 13 Feb 1868 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Grocery clerk.
 

5908.  Wilbur Fisk BREWSTER (Joseph BREWSTER Jr. 3517, Sarah HUNT 1808, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 

750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 May 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Mariner.

Wilbur married Elizabeth Clay SAMSON, daughter of Thomas SAMSON and Mary/Polly THOMAS,  on
27 May 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born on 18 Nov 1832 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Feb 1860 at age 27.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 4156 on Page 790)

5910.  Henry Otis BREWSTER (Joseph BREWSTER Jr. 3517, Sarah HUNT 1808, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 

750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Oct 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 21 Mar 1908 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Occupation: 1860-1908: Harness maker.

• Census: 1860: Henry O. Brewster, æ 32, M., Harness Maker, Value of Real Estate $200, Value of
personal Estate $800, b. MA; Mary S., 29, F., b. MA; Frank E., 7, M., b. MA, attended School; Henry
W., 4, M., b. MA.
1870: Brewster, Henry O., æ 43, M., W., Harness Maker, Value of Personal Estate $350, b. MA, 21;
Mary S., 39, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Frank E., 17, M., W., Works in Shoe Factory, b. MA;
Henry W., 16, M., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Brewster, Henry O., W., M., æ 51, Married, Harness Maker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary S.,
W., F., 49, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank E., W., M., 26, Son, Single,
Works in Shoe Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA; Henry W., W., M., 24, Son, Single, Works in Shoe Shop,
b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Brewster, Henry O., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1828, æ 71, Married 46 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
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Harness Maker, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mary S., Wife, W., F., b.
Feb 1831 [sic], 69, Married 48 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Frank E., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1852, 47, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Leather Stitcher,
reads, writes, speaks English; Owns Mortgage Free Home [sic]; Henry W., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1854,
45, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA,  Meat Market [?] Clerk; reads, writes, speaks English; Arthur,
Grandson [son of Henry W.], b. Mar 1887, 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs. 5 mos. 10 days. Married. Son of Joseph Brewster and Almira Baker.

Henry married Mary S. SAMPSON, daughter of Eden Sprague SAMPSON and Polly SAMPSON, in Oct
1852. Mary was born on 14 Feb 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 19 Apr 1910.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson also says 14 Feb 1831.

• Census: 1910: Brewster, Mary S., Head, F., W., æ 79, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Frank E., Son, M., W., 57,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Ass[istan]t Foreman, reads, writes; H
[enry]. Winthrop, Son, M., W., 55, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Market
Salesman, reads, writes; Arthur R., Grandson, M., W., 23, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank
Clerk, reads, writes.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3677 on Page 702)

5911.  Henry Kneeland ELLIS  (Nancy BREWSTER 3520, Sarah HUNT 1808, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Sep 1831 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Boxmaker.
1867: Manufac[turer]. Vol. 200, p. 394
1877: Sawyer. Vol. 287, p. 339

Henry married Louisa COLE, daughter of Alfred COLE and Fanny UNKNOWN, on 25 Dec 1867 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Louisa was born circa 1847 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Birth record of son Henry K. says Carver.

The child from this marriage was:
8423 M i. Henry K. ELLIS Jr. was born on 3 May 1877 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5918.  George Ellis DELANO (Sarah BREWSTER 3521, Sarah HUNT 1808, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Oct 1831 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 21 Oct 1831.

• Occupation: 1864-1865: Baker.
1880: Dry goods dealer.
1892: Laborer.
 

• Census: 1880: Delano, George E., W., M., æ 49, Married, Dealer in dry goods, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Elizabeth M., W., F., 37, Wife, Married, Milliner, b. MA, parents b. MA; George M., W., M., 13, Son,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank, W., M., 11, Son, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; William, W., M., 7, Son, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Bertha, W., F., 5, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Morse,
Mary, W., F., 55, Servant, Single, Servant, , b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland.
1885: Geo. E. Delano, æ 53, M., W., Married, b. MA, previously in NM; Lizzie M., 39, F., W., b. MA,
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previously from NM, Geo. M., 16, M., W., Single, b. MA, previously from MA; Frank, 16, M., W.,
Single, b. MA, previously from MA;  Wm. E., 11, M., W., Single, b. MA, previously from NM; Bertha
R., 10, F., W., Single, b. MA, previously from NM; Ella S., 3, F., W., b. MA, previously from NM;
Rebecca M. Stimson, 59, F., W., Widow, b. RI, previously from CT.
1892: Delano, George E., æ 60, M., W., Laborer, Married, b. MA; Lizzie, 46, F., W., House Wife,
Married, b. MA; Frank, 23, F. [sic], W., Clerk, Single, b. MA; Geroge M., 26, M., W., Clerk, Single, b.
MA; William E., 18, M., W., Single, b. MA; Bertha, 17, F., W., b. MA; Alice W., 10, F., W., b. MA,
Ellis A., 6., M., W., b. KS.
 

George married Elizabeth/Lizzie M. HEWS, daughter of Reuben HEWS and Rebecca CORNELL, on 6
Apr 1863 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth/Lizzie was born on 24 Jan 1846 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8424 M i. George Merrill DELANO was born on 25 Dec 1865 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 20 Mar 1949 in Orange, Orange Co., California at age 83. He
never married and had no children.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says San Gregoria, CA.

• Occupation: 1892: Clerk.
1920: General farm laborer.
1930: Citrus farm laborer.

George never married and had no children.

8425 M ii. Frank DELANO was born circa 1869 in MA.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says 1868 in Seattle, WA.

• Occupation: 1892: Clerk.

8426 M iii. William Eaton DELANO was born on 7 Nov 1873 in Seattle, King Co., Washington. He
never married and had no children.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, medium build, grey eyes, light brown hair.

• Occupation: 1910-1918: Street railway train dispatcher.
1920: Automobile dealer.
 

• Census: 1920: Delano, William E., Lodger, M., W., æ 48, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Automobile Dealer.

8427 F iv. Bertha Rebecca DELANO was born 21Nov 1874 in Seattle, King Co., Washington.

8428 F v. Alice Winifred DELANO was born on 27 Jan 1882 in Canton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Stenographer in lumber office.

• Census: 1910: Delano, Alice W., Boarder, F., W., æ 28, Single, b. MA, father b. ME [?],
mother b. MA, seaks English, Lumber Office Stenographer, reads, writes.

• Misc.: Listed as "Miss Alice Delano" of Denver CO, a sister of William E. Delano on the
latter's 1918 Draft Registration card in the spot asking for the name of nearest relative
thereby indicating that she had not married by the age of 26.

8429 M vi. Ellis Alden DELANO was born on 16 Sep 1885 in Kingman, KS.
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• Occupation: 1910: Electrical engineer.

• Census: 1910: Delano, Ellis A., Head, M., W., æ 24, Married 3 yrs., b. KS, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Engineering Electrician, reads, writes, Rents Home; Bertha L., F., W., 23,
Married 3 yrs., bore 0 children, b. WA, parents b. MN, speaks English, reads, writes.

Ellis married Bertha L. UNKNOWN circa 1907. Bertha was born circa 1887 in WA.

5922.  Edward Melville HUNT  (Capt. Edward Gray HUNT 3530, Samuel HUNT 1809, Mary/Molly/Moly
SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Apr 1858 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 3 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1880-1883: Boot laster [illegible]; shoe cutter.
1900-1920: Shoe laster.
1930: Shoe factory [Illegible} scorer.

• Census: 1880: Hunt, Edward M., W., M., æ 22, Boarder, Married during Census yr., Works in Boot
Laster [illegible], b. MA, parents b. MA; Marcia A., W., F., 24, Boarder, Married in Census yr., b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1900: Hunt, Irvin [sic] M., Lodger, W., M., b. Apr 1858, æ 42, Married 20 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Shoe Laster, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Hunt, Edward M., Lodger, M., W., æ 51, Married 30 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Shoe Factory Laster, reads, writes.
1920: Hunt, Edward M., Lodger, M., W., æ 60, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe
Factory Laster.
1930: Hunt, Edward M., Roomer, M., W.,72, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Shoe Factory Sorter, non-Vet.,

Edward married Marcia REED, daughter of Washington REED and Harriet UNKNOWN, on 25 Mar
1880 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in separation in 1900-1930. Marcia was
born in Nov 1854 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 7 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1900: Hunt, Marcia, Head, W., F., b. Nov 1854, æ 45, Married 18 [sic] yrs., bore 2 children, 2
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Emma W., Daughter, W. F., b. Sep 1880,
19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Mabel M., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug
1883, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Residing with daughter Emma W. and son-in-law Fred M. Dodge, q.v.
1920: Hunt, Marcia, Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 65, Widow [sic], reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English.
1930: Hunt, Marcia R., Head, Rents Home at $50/mo., Owns Radio, F., W., æ 76, Married at 20, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 
 

Children from this marriage were:
8430 F i. Emma Washington HUNT was born on 3 Sep 1880 in Rockland, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Emma married Fred Morris DODGE, son of Aaron B. DODGE and Amanda Caroline
HOLMES, on 6 Nov 1900 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Fred was born on 3 Jun
1874 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1900: Clerk.
1910-1920: Grocery store clerk.
1930: Meat market salesman.

• Census: 1910: Dodge, Fred M., Head, M., W., æ 40 [sic], Married, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Grocery Store Clerk, reads, writes, Rents Home; Emma W., Wife, F., W.,
30, Married 10 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
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Hunt, Marcia, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 50, Widow [sic], bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Fred M., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Grocery Store Clerk; Emma, Wife, F., W., 39, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Dodge, Fred M., Head, Rents Home at $45/mo., M., W., æ 54, Married at 26, reads
& writes,  b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Meat market Salesman, non-Vet; Emma
W., Wife, F., W., 49, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

8431 F ii. Mabel Mellville HUNT  was born on 31 Aug 1883 in Rockland, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1910: Perhaps the Mabel M. Hunt living in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., MA,
who was enumerated there as a 26 year old single lodger working as a saleswoman in a
clothing store.

5923.  Lizzie Ellsworth HUNT (Capt. Edward Gray HUNT 3530, Samuel HUNT 1809, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 

750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 May 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Swift, Lizzie, Head, W., F., b. May 1860 [sic], æ 40, Widow, Bore 2 children, 2 survive,
b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, owns Mortgage Free Home; Grace A., daughter,
W., F., b. Apr 1979, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Bookkeeper, reads, writes, speaks English;
Stella M., Daughter, W., F., Sep 1882, 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Swift, Lizzie E., Head, F., W., æ 48, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Grace A., Sister [sic], F., W., 30, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Grocery Store Bookkeeper, reads, writes; Estella M., Sister [sic]. F., W., 27, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Telephone Operator, reads, writes.
1920: Swift, Lizzie H., Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 57, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Grace A., Daughter, F., W., 40, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Retail Grocer Bookkeeper; Stella M., Daughter, F., W., 38, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Telephone Operator.
1930: Swift, Lizzie E., Head, owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 68, Widow, married
at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Grace A., Daughter, F., W., 50, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Estella M., Daughter, F., W., 47, Single, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,speaks English, Telephone Operator; Amamda M., Aunt [of late
husband?], F., W., 86, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Lizzie married Edgar W. SWIFT, son of Joshua W. SWIFT and Caroline KERBY, on 13 Jan 1879 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edgar was born circa 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 22 Feb 1897 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 50.

• Occupation: 1879: Fisherman.
 

• Age at Death: 50 yrs. 7 mos. Married.

• Census: 1880: Swift, Edgar W., W., M., æ 33, married during census yr., Laborer, reads, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Lizzie, W., F., 19, Wife, Married during census yr., Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Grace, W., F., 1, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8432 F i. Grace A. SWIFT was born on 22 Apr 1879 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Bookkeeper.
1910-1920: Grocery store bookkeeper.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1107 Produced by Legacy

8433 F ii. Estella May SWIFT  was born on 14 Sep 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910-1930: Telephone operator.
 

5926.  Carrie M. HUNT (Capt. Edward Gray HUNT 3530, Samuel HUNT 1809, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1867.

Carrie married Otis L. SOULE/SOULES, son of Harry Otis SOULE/SOULES and Susan UNKNOWN, 
on 16 Apr 1887 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Otis was born in Nov 1865 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: R. R. station agent.
1910: Streat railway conductor.
1920: Railway conductor.
1930: Street railway chauffer.

• Census: 1900: Soule, Otis L., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1865, æ 34, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, R. R. Station Agent, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Carrie M., Wife, W., F., b. Sep
1867, 32, Married 13 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Harold G., Son, W., M., b. Oct 1888, 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Hunt, Nellie G., Sister-in-Law, W., F., b. Mar 1866, 34, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, Dry Goods Saleswoman, reads, writes, speaks English; Hunt, Emma M., Mother-in-Law, W.,
F., b. Jun 1840, 59, Widow, bore 10 children, 5 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Soule, Otis L., head, M., W., æ 44, Married 22 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Street
Railway Conductor, reads, writes, owns Mortgaged Home; Carrie M., Wife, F., W., 42, Married 22 yrs.,
bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Harold G., Son, M.,
W., 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cordage-worsk Bookkeeper, reads, writes; Hunt,
Emma M., Mother-in-law, F., W., 73, Widow, bore 10 children, 5 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Private Family Housekeeper, reads, writes.
1920: Soule, Otis L., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 54, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Railway Conductor;Carrie M., Wife, F. W., 51, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English; Harold G., Son, M., W., 30, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Cordage Company Traveling [illegible]; Hunt, Emma M., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 83, Widow,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Swan, Nellie G., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 54,
Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Dry Goods Retail Merchant.
1930: Soule, Otis L., Head, Rents Home at $32/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 64, Married at 21, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b, MA, speaks English, Street Railway Chauffer, non-Vet; Carrie M., Wife, F.
W., 62, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Harold G., Son, M., W.,
40, married at 30, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cordage Salesman, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
8434 M i. Harold G. SOULE/SOULES was born in Oct 1888 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Cordage works bookkeeper.
1920: Codage company travelling [illegible].
1930: Cordage salesman.

• Marriage: The 1830 Census indicates that he married at the age of 30. Neither the 1920 or
1930 Census includes a wife. It is possible that they married shortly after the 1920 Cnesus
and separated before the 1930 Census.

8435 M ii. Melville W. SOULE/SOULES was born on 18 Jan 1897 in Randolph, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Jul 1897 in Randolph, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.
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• Age at Death: 5 mos. 28 days.

5929.  Adriana HUNT (Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Oct 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Adriana married Daniel H. BAKER, son of Moses BAKER and Betsey HOWARD, on 5 Dec 1854. Daniel
was born in 1817 and died on 19 Feb 1898 at age 81.

The child from this marriage was:
8436 M i. Edward W. BAKER was born in 1859 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

5931.  Arabella HUNT (Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Oct 1836.

Arabella married John BURNS in 1855. John was born in 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8437 F i. Fanny BURNS was born in 1856.

8438 M ii. Charles E. BURNS was born on 25 May 1858.

8439 F iii. Unidentified BURNS was born circa 1861 and died in 1861. She never married and had no
children.

8440 F iv. Annelle BURNS was born in 1864.

8441 F v. Louisa B. BURNS was born in 1866.

8442 M vi. Horace H. BURNS was born in 1867.

8443 M vii. John BURNS Jr. was born in 1869.

5932.  Corrina F. HUNT (Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Aug 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Corrina married Daniel Frank GLASS, son of Daniel P. GLASS and Maria K. WESTON, on 11 Jun 1858
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Daniel was born on 31 May 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 31 May 1830.

• Occupation: 1858-1873: Calker.
1880-1900: Ship caulker.

• Census: 1880: Glass, Daniel F., W., M., æ 47, Married, Ship Caulker, b. MA, parents b. MA;  Corinna,
W., F., 40, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Caroline M., W., F., 21, Daughter,
Single, b,. MA, parents b. MA; Frank W., W., M., 19, Son, Single, Mariner, b. MA, parents b. MA;
parker, W., M., 15, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Corinna F., W., F.,
13, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Clarence, W., M., 8, Son,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; William F., W., M., 7, Son, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Herbert L., W., M., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ziba H., W., M., 1, Son, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Glass, Daniel F., Head, W., M., b. May 1833, æ 67, Married 42 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, Ship
Caulker, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Corinna F., Wife, W., F., b. Aug
1840, 59, Married 42 yrs., bore 8 children, 6 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Frank W., Son, W., M., b. June 1861, 38, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, Farm Laborer,
reads, writes, speaks English; [Franks W.'s three children listed in his Census results, q.v.]; Herbert L.,
Son, W., M., b. June 1878, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b . MA, Jack maker, reads, writes, speaks
English; Ziba H., Son, W., M., b. July 1879, 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Ship caulker, reads,
writes, speaks English.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 8444 F i. Caroline/Carrie M. GLASS was born on 24 Apr 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 8445 M ii. Frank W. GLASS was born on 14 Jun 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 8446 M iii. Parker V. GLASS was born on 18 Jun 1865 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died
on 15 Jul 1896 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 31, and was buried in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 8447 F iv. Corinna/Corrine/Corinne F. GLASS  was born in Jul 1868 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930.

8448 M v. Clarence GLASS was born circa 1872 in MA.

8449 M vi. William F. GLASS was born on 1 Aug 1873 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Day laborer.
1910: Tack maker at tack factory.
1920: Laborer in tack factory.

• Census: 1900: Glass, William F., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1872 [sic], æ 27, married 6 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Minnie E.,
Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1871, 28, Married 6 yrs., bore 0 children, b. Canada, father b. Ireland,
mother b. MA, Immigrated 1881, here 18 yrs., reads, writes, speaks English; Mabel, Niece
[daughter of  Frank W. Glass, q.v.], W., F., b. Dec 1891, 8, Single, b. Australia, father b.
MA, mother b. Australia, Immigrated 1895, here 5 yrs, at School.
1910: Glass, William F., Head, M., W., æ 37, married 16 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Tack Co. Tack Maker, reads, writes, Rents Home; Minnie E., Wife, F., W.,
39, Married 16 yrs, b, New Brunswick, Canada, father b. Ireland, mother b. New
Brunswick, Canada, Immigrated 1899, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Glass, William F., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 46, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, laborer in Tack Factory.
1930: Glass, William F., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5500, No Radio, M., W., æ 56,
Widower, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Tack
Maker in Tack Shop, non-Vet.

William married Minnie E. UNKNOWN circa 1904. Minnie was born in Aug 1871 in
Canada and died before 4 Apr 1930. They had no children.

+ 8450 M vii. Herbert L. GLASS was born on 3 Jun 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8451 M viii. Ziba H. GLASS was born in Jul 1879 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Carpenter.

• Census: 1910-1920: An unmarried lodger.
 

5933.  Laura A. HUNT (Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jan 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
before 1880.

Laura married Julian CURTIS, son of Capt. James CURTIS and Asenith WITHERELL, on 19 Jan 1861 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Julian was born circa 6 Oct 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 May 1870 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 36.

• Occupation: 1861-1864: Mariner.
1865: Fisherman.

• Age at Death: 36 yrs. 7 mos. 7 days. Married, Mariner. Son of James Curtis b. Barnstable and Asenith
Witherell b. Duxbury.
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Children from this marriage were:
8452 F i. Laura J. CURTIS was born on 22 Jun 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Laura married Charles E. SLOPER, son of Henry SLOPER and Mary LEWIS, on 11
May 1881 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 1859 in VT and
died on 6 Apr 1894 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 35.

• Occupation: 1881: Brakeman.
1894: Railroad employee.

• Age at Death: 35 yrs. 5 mos. Married, b. VT, parents Henry and Mary Lewis Sloper, both
born in England.

• Cause of Death: Railroad accident.

8453 M ii. Julian P. CURTIS was born on 28 Jan 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 1 Aug 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 6 mos. 3 days. Parents Julian and Laura J. [sic] (Hunt) Curtis.

+ 8454 F iii. Diana Hunt CURTIS was born on 4 Sep 1865 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 31 Mar 1900 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts at age 34, and was buried in
Lot 95 Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

8455 F iv. Catherine CURTIS was born circa 1866.

• Identity: There are no birth, marriage or death records in the MA VR Records 1841-1910
for this individual with parents Laura and Julian, whether in Duxbury or elsewhere,  no
matter which version of Catherine/Catharine/Katherine/Katharine or a nicname Kate, Katie
or an unnamed female is searched for. Perhaps she was not a child of this couple but rather
a niece, cousin, etc.[SBCWJR]

5934.  Oscar C. HUNT (Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jun 1845 in MA and died between 12 Jun 1900 and 16 Apr
1910.

• Occupation: 1870: Mariner.
1880: Fisherman.
1900: Lobsterman.

• Census: 1870: Hunt, Oscar C., æ 24, M., W., Mariner, Value of Personal Estate $150, b. MA, 21;
Caroline J., 25, F., W., House Keeper, b. MA.
1880: Hunt, Oscar, W., M., æ 35, Married, Fisherman, b. MA, parents b. MA; Caroline J., W., F., 325,
Wife, Married, Keeping home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Grace P., W., F., 10, Daughter, Single, at School,
b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Hunt, oscar C., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1845, æ 54, Married 33 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Lobsterman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Caroline J., Wife, W., F., b. Jan
1845, 55, Married 33 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Peterson, Warren S., Son-in-law, W., M., b. Nov 1867, 32, married 7 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. Nova Scotia, Painter, reads, writes, speaks English; Grace P., Daughter [wife of Warren], W., F., b.
June 1870, 29, Married 7u yrs., bore no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

Oscar married Caroline Judith BURGESS, daughter of Daniel BURGESS and Deborah BREWSTER, 
on 30 Dec 1866 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Caroline was born on 5 Jan 1844 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 9 Jan 1920 and 14 Apr 1930.

The child from this marriage was:
8456 F i. Grace B. HUNT was born on 20 Jun 1870 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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Grace married Warren E. PETERSON, son of Ellis F. PETERSON and Julia E.
FITZGERALD, on 30 Dec 1894 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Warren was born
on 17 Nov 1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1894: Fisherman.
1900: Painter.
1910-1920: House painter.

• Residence: 1900: Living with in-laws Oscar C. and Caroline J. Hunt.

• Census: 1910: Peterson, Warren E., Head, M., W., æ 43, Married 16 yrs, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, House Painter, reads, writes, Owns Home
Mortgage Free; Grace P., Wife, F., W., 39, Married 16 yrs., bore no children, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Green Houses Proprietor, reads, writes; Hunt, Caroline O.,
Mother-in-Law, F., W., 65, Widow, bore no children [sic!], b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes.
1920: Peterson, Warren E., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 52, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA,  father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, House Painter;
Grace P., Wife, F., W., 49, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Green House Florist; Hunt, Caroline J., Mother-in-law, F., W., 75, Widow, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Peterson, Warren P. [sic], Head, Owns Home, Owns Radio, Lives on Farm, M., W.,
æ 52 [sic], Married at age 27, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, Canada, speaks
English, Painter-Contractor; Grace H., Wife, F., W., 49 [sic], Married at age 25, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Green House Florist.
 

5935.  Helen S. HUNT (Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Sep 1847 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 18 Jul 1880 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

• Age at Death: 31 yrs. 10 mos. 11 days

Helen married Gamaliel ARNOLD, son of Abel C. ARNOLD and Mary P. WESTON, in 1865 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Gamaliel was born on 14 Feb 1843 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 26 Apr 1910 in poss. Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1869-1870: Mariner.
1880: Fisherman.
1900: Inmate, Insane hospital.
1910: Patient, Insane hospital.

• Census: 1870: Arnold, Gam.l, æ 26, M., W., Mariner, b. MA, 21; Helen S., 21, F., W., House Keeper,
b. MA; Ella F., 4, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Hattie C., 6/12, F. W., at Home, b. MA, b. Dec.[sic].
1880: [living with wife's parents] Arnold, Gamaliel, W., M., æ 36, Son-in-Law, Married, Fisherman, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Helen, W., F., 31, Daughter, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ella F., W., F., 14,
G[rand] D[aughter], Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hattie C., W., F., 10, G
[rand] D[aughter], Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Willie E., W., M., 7,
Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Arnold, Gamaliel, Inmate, W., M., æ 57, Widowed, b. MA, parents Un[known].
1910: Arnold, Gamaliel, Patient, M., W., æ 62 [sic], Single [sic], b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
8457 F i. Ella F. ARNOLD was born circa 1866 in MA.

8458 F ii. Harriett/Hattie C. ARNOLD was born on 21 Nov 1869 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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Harriett/Hattie married Albert CLARK, son of Lorin S. CLARK and Susan A.
HATCH, on 31 Mar 1898 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Albert was born in Aug 1867
in Wells, York Co., Maine. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1898: Mason.
1900-1930: Bricklayer.

• Census: 1900: Clark, Albert, Head, W., M., b. Aug 1867, æ 32, Married 2 yrs., b. ME,
parents b. ME, Bricklayer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Harriet, Wife, W.,
F., b. Nov 1869, 30, married 2 yrs., 0 children born, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Clark, Albert, Head, M., W., æ 43, Married 12 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, Bricklayer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Harriet, Wife,  F., W., 41, Married 12 yrs.,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Clark, Albert, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 51, Married, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, House Bricklayer; Harriet, Wife, F., W., 50, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

+ 8459 M iii. Willie/William E. ARNOLD was born on 14 Oct 1872 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

5944.  Winslow Parker JOHNSON  (Abigail J. WESTON 3548, James WESTON Jr. 1817, Sarah SAMPSON 752,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jan 1848 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 6 May 1910 and 7 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1872: Clerk.
1896-1900: Bookkeeper.
1910: General store proprietor.

• Census: 1860: [Living with John and Susan M. Short family] W. P. Johnson, 12, M., b. MA, attended
School.
1870-1880: Not located.
1900: Johnson, Winslow P., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1848, æ 52, Married 4 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Book keeper, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns farm Mortgage Free; Lizzie W., Wife, W., F., b. May
1863, 37, married 4 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, Poultry raiser, reads, writes,
speaks English; Muriel O., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Delano,
Abbie J., Mother, W., F., b. Aug 1825, 74, Widow, bore 6 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Johnson, Winslow P., Head, M., W., æ 62, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, General Store Proprietor, reads, writes, Own Home Mortgage Free; Lizzie W., Wife, F., W.,
47, Married 13 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA. parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Mureil O., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Violet G., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, attended
School.
 

Winslow married Lydia F. HUNT, daughter of Melzar HUNT and Deborah Cushman DELANO, on
18 Aug 1872 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 15 Oct 1853 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Feb 1896 at age 42.

Winslow next married Lizzie W. CHANDLER, daughter of George T. CHANDLER and Mary O.
SIMMONS, on 23 Feb 1896 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lizzie was born on 2 May 1863 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1920: Johnson, Lizzie W., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 56, Widow, Reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Groceries Dealer; Muriel, Daughter, F., W., 21,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no occupation.
1930: Johnson, Lizzie W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $15,000, own Radio, F., W., æ 66, Widow,
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Married at 32, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no occupation; Muriel O.,
Daughter, F. W., 31, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Printing Secretory.

Children from this marriage were:
8460 F i. Muriel Olivette JOHNSON  was born prob 1898 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died poss. Feb 1983 in Daytona Beach, Volusia Co., Florida at age 85.

• Residence: 1920-1930: Living with widowed mother, q. v.

• Occupation: 1930: Printing secretary.

8461 F ii. Violet G. JOHNSON was born circa 1910 in MA.

• Census: 1920: [Living with Ernest and Emily E. Bates] Johnson, Violet, Boarder, F., W., æ
20, Single, reds, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no occupation.

5949.  Judson Briggs FREEMAN  (Cordelia WESTON 3552, Otis WESTON 1818, Sarah SAMPSON 752, Abner 
197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Oct 1853 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: His given name does not appear in the MA VR of his birth, only his surname.

• Occupation: 1879: Laborer.
1853: Carriage painter.
1904: Painter.

• Census: 1900: Freeman, Judson B., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1855, æ 44, Married 21 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Carriage Painter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Lillia J., Wife, W., F., b.
May 1856, 44, Married 21 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. NH, reads, writes, speaks
English; LeRoy O., Son, W., M., b. May 1887, 13, Single, b. MA, paarents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Earl J., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Carl G., Son, W., M., 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Beaman, Jane G., M[other] in Law, W., M. [sic], b. Mar 1834, 66, Widow, bore
10 children, 4 survive, b. NH, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

Judson married Lillia/Lillian J. BEAMAN,  daughter of Samuel B. BEAMAN and Jane GROVER, on
8 Jan 1879 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lillia/Lillian was born circa 1857 in Princeton,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died in 1901 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 44.

Children from this marriage were:
8462 M i. Leroy Otis FREEMAN was born on 25 May 1887 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Drug store clerk.
1920: House carpenter.

• Census: 1910: [Living with John W. and Rosie Matthey] Freeman, Leroy O., Lodger, M.,
W., æ 23, Married 2 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Drug Store Clerk, reads,
writes; Alice E. Lodger [Leroy's wife], F., W., 21, married 2 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA,
father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Freeman, Leroy O., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reds,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Carpenter; Alice E., Wife, F., W., 30,
Married, reads, writes, b. AM, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English.

• Military Service: Draft Registration 5 Jun 1917 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Physical Description: 5 Jun 1917: Tall, Medium Build, Grey Eyes, Dark Brown Hair.

Leroy married Alice E. MECAMEAU, daughter of Edward MECAMEAU and
Malvina LARIVEE, on 24 Jul 1907 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Alice was born
circa 1889 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
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8463 M ii. Earle J. FREEMAN was born on 3 Jun 1889 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1907-1910: House carpenter.

• Census: 1910: Freeman, Earle J., Head, M. W., æ 20, Married 3 Yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, House Carpenter, reads, writes; Mary J., Wife, F., W., 26, Married 3
yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives [NOT enumerated here], b. ME, parents b. Ireland, speaks
English, House Work Laborer, reads, writes.

• Physical Description: 5 Jun 1917: Tall, Medium Build, Blue Eyes, Light Brown Hair.

• Military Service: Draft Registration 5 Jun 1917.

Earle married Mary J. HEFFERMAN, daughter of Daniel HEFFERMAN and Julia
GALVIN, on 21 Sep 1907 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa
1881 in Ireland.

• Occupation: 1907: Domestic.

• Place of Birth: 1910 Census has Ireland crossed out and "Maine" inserted.

8464 M iii. Carl Grover FREEMAN was born on 14 Apr 1894 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Judson next married Lena Maria MALONEY, daughter of Miles H. MALONEY and Lucy B.
RAWLEY, on 7 Jun 1904 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lena was born on 5 Mar 1884 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8465 M i. Charles Briggs FREEMAN  was born on 2 Jul 1904 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

5950.  Clara M. FREEMAN  (Cordelia WESTON 3552, Otis WESTON 1818, Sarah SAMPSON 752, Abner 

197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Mar 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died between 21 Apr 1910 and 12 Jan 1920.

Clara married Elijah Watson REED, son of Reuben Mackenzie REED and Sophia Alice GARDNER, on 15
Feb 1888. Elijah was born on 12 Oct 1857 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1893-1930: Painter.

• Census: 1900: Reed, Elijah W., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1857, æ 42, Married 12 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Painter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Clara M., Wife, W., F., b. Mar
1856, 44, Married 12 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA; Waldo B., Son, W., M., b.
Mar 1893, 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School.
1910: Enumerated with sister in law Abbie J. Freeman, q.v.
1920: Enumerated with son Waldo B. Reed, q.v.
1830: Reed, Elijah, Rents Home at $80/mo., No Radio, M., W., æ 72, Married [1st] at 32, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, General Painter, non-Vet; Susie L., Wife, F., W., 66,
Married [1st] at 33, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Old Peoples Home
Proprietor; [home staff and boarders follow].

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8466 M i. Waldo Bradford REED was born on 18 Mar 1893 in Hingham, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 22 Nov 1979 in Rockland or Duxbury, Plymouth Co,
Massachusetts at age 86.

5952.  Reuben Thomas WILLIAMSON  (Benjamin Putnam WILLIAMSON 3554, Welthea S. SAMPSON 1819, Isaac 

754, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Nov 1855.
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• Of: Somerville, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Fire department assistant chief.

Reuben married Ellen Florence LOWER, daughter of John LOWER and Katrine MAPLE, on 11 Jun 1879
in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Ellen was born on 21 Dec 1856 in Somerville, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8467 F i. Annette Lillias WILLIAMSON  was born on 27 May 1881 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 8468 M ii. Frank Herbert WILLIAMSON was born on 1 Aug 1885 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

5953.  Harriet Elizabeth WILLIAMSON  (Benjamin Putnam WILLIAMSON 3554, Welthea S. SAMPSON 1819,
Isaac 754, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Sep 1857.

Harriet married Henry Wheeler CLARK, son of George Waldron CLARK and Eunice Gilbert WHITE, on
28 Feb 1876 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 22 Sep 1857.

• Of: Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Sailor, later carpenter and builder.

Children from this marriage were:
8469 F i. Harriet CLARK died living in 1916. She never married and had no children.

8470 M ii. Harry Gilbert CLARK was born 26Jun 1878.

• Of: Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Electrician.

Harry married Elizabeth TURNER, daughter of Hugh TURNER and Mary Elizabeth
TAYLOR, on 9 Feb 1916 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born on 23
Dec 1886.

+ 8471 F iii. Eunice CLARK was born on 9 Sep 1883.

8472 F iv. Bertha Florence CLARK was born on 26 Mar 1886.

Bertha married Stafford James KING, son of Joseph I. KING and Minnie DAVIS, on 3
Nov 1915 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Stafford was born on 27 Feb 1882.

• Of: Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Travelling salesman.

5955.  Albert Sampson WILLIAMSON  (Benjamin Putnam WILLIAMSON 3554, Welthea S. SAMPSON 1819, Isaac 

754, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Apr 1862.

• Of: Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Cigar manufacturer.

Albert married Clara Atwood COLE, daughter of Solomon A. COLE and Clarissa A. UNKNOWN, on 25
Jul 1863 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Clara was born in 1861 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8473 M i. Albert Jefferson WILLIAMSON  was born on 24 Dec 1883 and died living in 1916 at age

33. He never married and had no children.
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8474 F ii. Irene Marion WILLIAMSON  was born on 5 Jun 1886 and died on 10 Feb 1887 in
Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

8475 M iii. Howard Lester WILLIAMSON  was born on 1 Jun 1890 and died living in 1916 at age 26.

5956.  Wealthy Sampson WILLIAMSON  (Benjamin Putnam WILLIAMSON 3554, Welthea S. SAMPSON 1819,
Isaac 754, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Mar 1864.

Wealthy married Charles Henry BARNARD, son of William Addison BARNARD and Harriet
NOYES, on 7 Feb 1894 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 24 Jan 1862 in Malden,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Saugus, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Nickel plater.

The child from this marriage was:
8476 M i. Unidentified child BARNARD was born on 28 Jun 1895.

• Sex: Not specified.

5958.  Benjamin Putnam WILLIAMSON Jr.  (Benjamin Putnam WILLIAMSON 3554, Welthea S. SAMPSON 1819,
Isaac 754, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Jan 1869 in Charlestown, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Monotype operator.

Benjamin married Sarah MCPHERSON, daughter of Neil MCPHERSON and Margaret
MCEACHREN, on 16 Jun 1892 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 26 Feb 1863 in
Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Dec 1894 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at
age 31.

Benjamin next married Hattie Morse GANNON, daughter of Samuel Haskell GANNON and Abbie Louise
DWINELL, on 3 Sep 1904 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine. Hattie was born on 7 Oct 1875 in Portland,
Cumberland Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
8477 M i. Ralph Gannon WILLIAMSON was born on 21 Oct 1905 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

8478 F ii. Ruth Gannon WILLIAMSON was born on 22 Oct 1914 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

5963.  Emily Loring BREWSTER (Nathan BREWSTER 3556, Abigail SAMPSON 1821, Isaac 754, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jun 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
4 Dec 1877 (sic) at age 27.

• Date of Death: 1877 is obviously a typo for 1887. Both Emily's day of death and the date of birth of
her last listed child, Bert Whipple Newell, are 4 Dec. It would appear that she died in childbirth.
[SBCWJR]

Emily married Capt. Albert NEWELL in 1885. Albert was born in 1846.

Children from this marriage were:
8479 M i. Harrison Loring NEWELL was born in 1886 in East Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

8480 M ii. Bert Whipple NEWELL was born on 4 Dec 1887 in Chittagong, India.
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5970.  Alice Sophia TOBEY (Hannah Brown SPRAGUE 3557, Capt. Phinehas SPRAGUE 1822, Deborah
SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 May 1840 in Brookline,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 1 Mar 1908 at age 67.

Alice married George W. WARE Jr., son of George W. WARE and Amanda Mildred RAND, on 14 Dec
1865. George was born on 3 Oct 1837.

The child from this marriage was:
8481 F i. Alice Mildred WARE was born on 12 Sep 1866 and died on 21 Feb 1867. She never

married and had no children.

5983.  Martha GILBERT  (Almira Little SPRAGUE 3561, William SPRAGUE 1823, Deborah SAMPSON 755,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Nov 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Nov 1898 at age 63.

Martha married Eugene Henry SAMPSON, son of William Henry SAMPSON and Sarah SPRAGUE, on
22 Oct 1857. Eugene was born on 19 Dec 1833 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Aug
1901 at age 67.

• Occupation: Mercantile pursuits.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3266 on Page 624)

5988.  Phineas SPRAGUE (William SPRAGUE Jr. 3562, William SPRAGUE 1823, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 

197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Oct 1854.

Phineas married Mary McCarthy FLOOD  on 17 Apr 1885. Mary was born in 1855 and died in 1891 in San
Francisco, San Francisco Co., California at age 36.

The child from this marriage was:
8482 M i. William SPRAGUE was born on 28 May 1889 in San Francisco, San Francisco Co.,

California.

5999.  William Davis WINSOR  (Henry WINSOR 3569, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 May 1837 in MA and died after Jun 1900.

• Occupation: 1870: Com.[mercial] merchant.
1880: Shipping merchant.
1900: Merchant.

• Census: 1870: Winsor, Wm., æ 32, M., W., Com.[mercial] Merchant, b. MA, 21; Eliza, 28, F., W.,
Keep House, b. PA; Emily, 7, F., W., b. PA; Louise, 2, F., W., b. PA; [3 servants].
1880: Winsor, William D., W., M., æ 43, Married, Shilling Merchant, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth
C., W., F., 38, Married, Keeping House, b. PA, parents b. PA; Emily C., W., F., 17, Daughter, Single,
goes to School, attended School, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA; Louise B., W., F., 12, Daughter,
Single, goes to School, attended School, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA; [4 servants].
1900: Winsor, Wm. D., Head, W., M., b. May 1837, æ 63, Married [illegible], b. MA, parents b. MA,
Merchant, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Elizabeth C., Wife, W., F., b.
1842, 58, Married [illegible], bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. PA, parents b. PA, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Not located.

William married Elizabeth Conac CHAPMAN on 10 Jun 1862. Elizabeth was born in 1842 in PA.

• Census: 1910: Not located.
1920: Winsor, Elizabeth, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 77, Widow, reads, writes, b. PA,
parents b. PA, speaks English; Ferguson, Catharine, Companion, F., W., 27, Single, reads, writes, b.
Scotland, parents b. PA [sic], speaks English, Private Family Trained Nurse; [3 servants].
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Children from this marriage were:
8483 F i. Emily C. WINSOR was born circa 1863 in PA.

8484 F ii. Louise B. WINSOR was born circa 1868 in PA.

6001.  James Davis WINSOR  (Henry WINSOR 3569, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 May 1843.

• Occupation: 1880: Shipping merchant.
1900: None listed.
 

• Census: 1880: Winsor, James, W., M., æ 37, Married, Shipping Merchant, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Rebecca, W., F., 35, Married, Keeping House, b. PA, parents b. PA; Mary, W., F., 7, Daughter, Single,
b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA; Henry, W., M., 5, Son, Single, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA;
James, W., M., 3, Son, Single, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA; Rebecca, W., F., 7/12, Daughter,
Single, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA; [5 servants].
1900: Winsor, James D., Head, W., M., b. May 1843, æ 57, Married 28 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, Speaks English, own Home Mortgage Free; Rebecca, Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1845, 56,
Married 28 yrs, bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. PA, parents b. PA, reads, writes, speaks English; Mary,
Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1873, 27, Single, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English; Henry, Son, W., M., b. Mar 1875, 25, Single, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, at
College; James D. Jr. [sic], Son, W., M., b. Sep 1876, 23, Single, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA,
Banking Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English; Rebecca, Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1879, 21, Single, b. PA,
father b. MA, mother b. PA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ellen, Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1882, 17,
Single, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, reads, writes, speaks English; [4 servants]

James married Rebecca CHAPMAN on 30 May 1872. Rebecca was born circa 1845 in PA.

Children from this marriage were:
8485 F i. Mary WINSOR was born circa 1876 in PA.

8486 M ii. Henry WINSOR was born circa 1875 in PA.

+ 8487 M iii. James D. WINSOR Jr. was born circa 1877 in PA.

8488 F iv. Rebecca WINSOR was born circa Nov 1879 in PA.

6003.  Florence Gregory WINSOR  (Jane WINSOR 3570, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 

755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Aug 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 19 Sep 1859 at age 27.

• Misc.: Sister of Ada Winsor.

Florence married Stephen Nye GIFFORD Esq., son of Paul GIFFORD and Mary/Polly SAMPSON,  
on 26 Jan 1853. Stephen was born on 21 Jul 1815 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 18 Apr
1886 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: Teacher; clerk of the Mass. State Senate 1858-death (1886).

• Civic service: Member Mass. House of Representatives.

• Misc.: A memorial of Stephen Nye Gifford clerk of the Massachusetts Senate from January 6, 1858 to
April 18, 1886. Type: English : Book : Non-fiction  Publisher: Boston : Wright and Potter Printing Co.,
1886.  Subjects: Gifford, Stephen Nye,  -- 1815-1886. 
 
 

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2104 on Page 441)
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6004.  Ada Jane WINSOR (Jane WINSOR 3570, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Aug 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Sister of Florence Gregory Winsor.

Ada married Stephen Nye GIFFORD Esq., son of Paul GIFFORD and Mary/Polly SAMPSON,  on
1 Jan 1861. Stephen was born on 21 Jul 1815 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 18 Apr 1886
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: Teacher; clerk of the Mass. State Senate 1858-death (1886).

• Civic service: Member Mass. House of Representatives.

• Misc.: A memorial of Stephen Nye Gifford clerk of the Massachusetts Senate from January 6, 1858 to
April 18, 1886. Type: English : Book : Non-fiction  Publisher: Boston : Wright and Potter Printing Co.,
1886.  Subjects: Gifford, Stephen Nye,  -- 1815-1886. 
 
 

(Duplicate Line. See Person 2104 on Page 442)

6006.  Gershom Crayton WINSOR (Jane WINSOR 3570, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 

755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Feb 1840 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Gershom married Mary Louise MAY,  daughter of John Joseph MAY and Caroline Simpkins
DANFORTH, on 10 Jun 1867.

Children from this marriage were:
8489 F i. Mary May WINSOR  was born on 30 Aug 1869.

8490 F ii. Florence WINSOR was born on 11 Nov 1873.

6008.  Thomas Irving WINSOR  (Capt. Thomas WINSOR Jr. 3572, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah
SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Sep 1841 and died on 27 Dec
1913 at age 72.

Thomas married Amelia HIBBARD circa 1863.

The child from this marriage was:
8491 F i. Nellia May WINSOR was born on 13 May 1864 and died on 2 Mar 1909 at age 44.

Thomas next married Eliza S. GERRY circa 1871. Eliza was born in 1853.

Children from this marriage were:
8492 F i. Alice Irene WINSOR was born in 1873 in Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

8493 F ii. Grace Evelyn WINSOR was born in 1875.

8494 M iii. Thomas Irving WINSOR Jr. was born in 1880.

8495 F iv. Gertrude Alice WINSOR was born in 1883 and died in 1888 at age 5. She never married
and had no children.

6014.  Alfred WINSOR Jr. (Alfred WINSOR 3573, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Feb 1838.

Alfred married Linda KENNARD on 3 Jun 1873. Linda was born in Brooklyn (sic), Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.
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Children from this marriage were:
8496 F i. Margaret WINSOR was born on 28 Feb 1877.

Margaret married Charles COLLINS on 20 May 1903.

8497 M ii. Alfred WINSOR III was born on 8 Jan 1880.

8498 U iii. Kennard WINSOR was born on 11 Sep 1881.

8499 F iv. Ruth WINSOR was born on 9 Nov 1887.

Ruth married Hugh MINTURN on 25 Jun 1910.

6015.  Frank Gordon WINSOR (Alfred WINSOR 3573, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Feb 1840.

Frank married Mary BARNES on 19 Oct 1865. Mary was born circa 1842 and died on 1 May 1880 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

Children from this marriage were:
8500 F i. Charlotte Barnes WINSOR was born on 26 Jun 1866.

8501 M ii. Frank WINSOR was born in 1868.

8502 M iii. Henry Lincoln WINSOR was born on 1 Dec 1872.

8503 F iv. Edith Frances WINSOR was born on 19 Sep 1876.

Edith married Harold Simmes GRAVES on 24 Jun 1902.

6016.  Rufus Hathaway WINSOR  (Alfred WINSOR 3573, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 

755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jul 1842.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth. This second date is 27 Feb 1840.

Rufus married Clara Ann BARTLETT on 6 Oct 1873. Clara was born on 25 Jun 1849.

Children from this marriage were:
8504 F i. Harriet Bartlett WINSOR was born on 24 Jun 1875. She never married and had no

children.

8505 F ii. Anna WINSOR was born on 21 Nov 1876 and died on 14 May 1885 at age 8. She never
married and had no children.

8506 M iii. Rufus H. WINSOR was born on 27 Mar 1880 and died on 21 May 1885 at age 5. He never
married and had no children.

8507 F iv. Helen Maria WINSOR was born on 14 Apr 1886 and died on 17 Mar 1891 at age 4. She
never married and had no children.

6017.  Laura Townsend WINSOR  (Alfred WINSOR 3573, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 

755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jun 1845 and died on 29 Jan 1905 at age 59.

Laura married Richard Harding WELD on 5 Jul 1866.

Children from this marriage were:
8508 M i. Richard Harding WELD Jr. was born circa 1868.

Richard married Bertha ELDRIDGE.

8509 M ii. Alfred Winsor WELD was born circa 1870.

Alfred married Theressa DAVIS.

6026.  William Barnard BIRD  (Elizabeth Hale WINSOR 3577, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah
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SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Dec 1842 in Brookline,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 Sep 1914 at age 71.

• Occupation: 1866-1870: Merch[an]t.
1880: Paint dealer.
1900: Merchant.
1910: Illegible [roofing?].

• Census: 1870: Bird, William B., æ 27, M., W., Merch[an]t, Value of Real Estate $2,500, b. MA, 21;
Caroline M., 23, F., W., Keeps house, Value of Real Estate $300, b. MA [sic]; Marian, 2, F., W., at
Home, b. MA; [two servants].
1880: Bird, William B., W., M., æ 40 [sic], Married, Paint Dealer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Caroline
M., W., F., 28, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MI, parents b. MA; Marian, W., F., 12, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MI; Reginald W., W., M., Single,
Daughter [sic], b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MI; Crossman, Geo. D., W., M., 58, Father [in-Law],
Married, Life Insurance, b. MA, father b. MA; Louisa A., W., F., 68, Mother [in-Law], Married at
Home, Slight Paralysis, b. MA, father b. MA; Tremlett, Fanny M., W., F., 50, Boarder [a servant],
Single, at Home, b. Newfoundland, parents b. England.
1900: Bird, William B., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1842, æ 57, Married 32 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Merchant, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Home Mortgage Free; Caroline M., Wife, W., F., b. Jul
1847, 52, Married 32 yrs, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA [sic], parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Marian D., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1870 [sic], 30, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Reginald W., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1871 [sic], 28, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, Merchant, reads, writes, speaks English; Elizabeth W., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1883, 17,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; [5 servants].
1910: Bird, William B., Lodger, M., W., æ 67, Married 46 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, [Illegible] merchant, reads, writes; Caroline, Lodger, F., W., 68, married 46 yrs, bore 3
children, 3 survive, b. MI, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Elsie [Elizabeth] W., Lodger,
F., W., 28, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MI, speaks English, reads, writes; Marian, Lodger,
F., W., 42, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MI, speaks English, reads, writes.
 

William married Caroline May CROSSMAN, daughter of George D. CROSSMAN and Louisa A.
UNKNOWN, on 12 Sep 1866 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Caroline was born in Jul 1847 in
Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
8510 F i. Marian BIRD was born on 7 Jan 1868 in Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 8511 M ii. Reginald W. BIRD was born in Jun 1872 in Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

8512 F iii. Elizabeth W. BIRD was born in Mar 1883 in MA.

6027.  Effie BIRD (Elizabeth Hale WINSOR 3577, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Aug 1852 in Brookline, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1920: Tilden, Effie, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 67, Widow, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Denny, Elizabeth T., Daughter, F., W., 45, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; [3 servants].

Effie married Charles Linzee TILDEN, son of Charles L. TILDEN and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 20 May
1874 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 1843 in Lowell, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1874: Merchant.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 8513 F i. Elizabeth Winsor TILDEN was born in 1875 in Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

6050.  John Clifford SAMSON  (William Henry SAMSON 3606, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah
SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Aug
1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 7 Sep 1928 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 80, and was
buried in Sec. B, Lot 98, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

• Place of Birth: Stubbins says Whiteside Co., IL.

• Occupation: 1870: Clerk.
1880: Real Estate.

• Census: 1870-1880: Enumerated with wife Lena at home of his parents William H. and Caroline
Hopkins Sampson, q.v.

John married Madeline/Lena PITTS  in 1868. Madeline/Lena was born on 7 Mar 1853 in France.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8514 F i. Harriet SAMSON was born on 29 Aug 1869 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

+ 8515 M ii. Charles Clifford SAMSON  was born on 23 Mar 1889 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

6055.  William Henry MERRILL  (Maria Louisa SAMSON 3609, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 
755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Mar 1855 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois.

• Occupation: 1880: Painter.

William married Catherine CONNERTON in Jun 1881 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota. Catherine
was born on 25 Jul 1851.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8516 M i. Lawrence Amos MERRILL was born on 16 Apr 1882 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co.,

Minnesota.

+ 8517 F ii. Adeline MERRILL was born on 25 Dec 1884 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota.

8518 F iii. Genevieve MERRILL was born on 16 Nov 1887 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co.,
Minnesota and died on 14 Sep 1891 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota at age 3. She
never married and had no children.

6056.  Clifford Sampson MERRILL  (Maria Louisa SAMSON 3609, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 

755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Dec 1856 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois.

• Occupation: 1880: Painter.

Clifford married Georgia TUCKER in 1882 in San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California.

The child from this marriage was:
8519 M i. Clifford Sampson MERRILL  was born in 1883 in San Francisco, San Francisco Co.,

California.

6057.  Clara Augusta MERRILL  (Maria Louisa SAMSON 3609, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah
SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Oct
1860 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois, died on 15 Dec 1941 in Menomonie, Dunn Co., Wisconsin at age 81, and
was buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Menomonie, Dunn Co., WI.

• Residence: 1910: St. Paul, MN

• Daughters of the American Revolution: Member.
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Clara married Louis Frederick Caesar FUNK, son of Georg FUNK and Charlotte FAROW, on 15
Sep 1881 in St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minnesota. Louis was born on 26 Jan 1857 in Strasburg, Mecklenburg,
Germany, was christened on 15 Feb 1857 in St. Marien Church, Strasburg, Germany, died on 1 May 1939 in
San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas at age 82, and was buried in Lot 313, Block 3, Mision Burial Park South, San
Antonio, Bexar Co., TX.

• Surname: Hutchinson says "French."

• Immigrant: On ship "Argo", 8 Aug 1857.

• Residence: 1905: St. Paul, MN.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8520 M i. Byard Merrill FUNK was born on 17 Apr 1884 in St. Paul, Ramsey Co. MN, died on 10

Oct 1951 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin at age 67, and was buried in Evergreen
Cemetery, Menomonie, Dunn Co., WI.

6066.  Frank Lewis THOMPSON  (Josephine SAMSON 3612, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jan 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Both the  1860 Federal Census and Stubbins say Chicago, IL.

• Occupation: 1870: Printing pressman.
1880: Printer.

Frank married Ida JOHNSON on 9 Nov 1889 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL. Ida was born on 22 Feb 1885.

The child from this marriage was:
8521 M i. Russell Frank THOMPSON  was born on 23 Nov 1888 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

Russell married Vivian Louise WHITE  on 26 Feb 1909 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL. Vivian
was born on 8 Jan 1889 and died on 24 Feb 1942 at age 53.

6067.  Harry Stuart THOMPSON  (Josephine SAMSON 3612, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Feb 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Both the 1860 Federal Census and Stubbins say Chicago, IL

• Occupation: 1880: Printer.

Harry married Marian Louise FLAXON on 16 Oct 1888 in St. Paul, Ramsey Co. MN. Marian was born on 30
Apr 1860.

Children from this marriage were:
8522 F i. Nathalie Louise THOMPSON  was born on 5 Aug 1889 in St. Paul, Ramsey Co. MN.

8523 M ii. Harry Stuart THOMPSON Jr.  was born on 8 Mar 1900 in St. Paul, Ramsey Co. MN.

6068.  Susanna Virginia THOMPSON  (Josephine SAMSON 3612, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 

755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Sep 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Water color artist.

• Place of Birth: Stubbins does not list a place of birth and the Federal Census says IL.

Susanna married George Nathaniel REEVES on 28 Sep 1879 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL. George was born on
3 May 1853, died on 28 Feb 1930 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 76, and was buried in Sec. B, Lot 99,
Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.
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• Date and Place of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says May 1854 in KY. Not confirmed by KY birth lists.
[SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1880: R[ail] r[oad] ticket broker.
1900: Lawyer.
1910: Private practice lawyer.
1920: Practicing lawyer.
 

• Census: 1880: Enumerated with wife Susan as living with in-laws Jeremiah S. Thompson and
Josephine Sampson, q.v.
1900: Reeves, G.[eorge] N., Head, W., M., b. May 1854, æ 46, Married 20 yrs., b. KY, father b. OH,
mother b. MD, Lawyer, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgage Free Home; [Sus]Anna, Wife,
W., F., b. Sep 1862, 38, Married 20 yrs, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Rob[er]t, Son, W., M., b. Feb 1881, 19, Single, b. IL, father b. KY,
mother b. IL, Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English; Melville, Son, W., M., b. Jan 1886, 14, Single, b. IL,
father b. KY, mother b. IL, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Josephine, Daughter, W., F., b. Jul
1895, 4, Single, b. IL, father b. KY, mother b. IL; Thompson, Josephine, Mother-in-Law, W., F., b.
May 1833, 67, Widow, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home.
1910: Reeves, George N., Head, M., W., æ 56, Married 30 yrs., b. OH, father b. OH, mother b. MD,
speaks English, General Practice Lawyer, erads, writes; Susanna T., Wife, F., W., 49, Married 30 yrs,
bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. MA, speaks English, Water Color Artist,
reads, writes; Josephine M., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL, speaks
English, rads, wries, attended School;Thompson, Josephine S., F., W., 77, Widow, bore 3 children, 3
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Reeves, George N., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 66, Married, reads, writes, b. KY, father b.
OH, mother b. MD, speaks English, Practicing Lawyer; Susannah, Wife, F., W., 58, Married, reads,
writes, b IL, father b. NY, mother b. MA, speaks English; Josephine, Daughter, F., W., 23, Single,
reads, writes, b. IL, father b. KY, mother b. IL, speaks English, Steel Stenographer.

Children from this marriage were:
8524 M i. Robert Lee REEVES was born on 28 Feb 1882 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Feb 1881.

• Occupation: 1900: Clerk.

8525 M ii. Melville Alexander REEVES  was born on 22 Jan 1887 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL, died on
17 Apr 1938 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 51, and was buried in Sec. B, Lot 99, Graceland
Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Jan 1886.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair.

• Occupation: 1917: Automobile supplies.

• Military Service: WW I  Corpral, Co. B, 1st Infantry, IL National Guard.

Melville married Unidentified UNKNOWN before 5 Jun 1917.

+ 8526 F iii. Josephine Mary REEVES  was born on 5 Jul 1896 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL, died on 11 Jun
1971 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 74, and was buried in Sec. B, Lot 99, Graceland
Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

6074.  Judith Sprague WESTON (Gershom Bradford WESTON Jr. 3623, Judith SPRAGUE 1833, Deborah
SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Sep 1843 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
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Judith married Armory Holman KENDALL on 27 May 1867. Armory was born on 2 Dec 1843 and died on
19 Apr 1903 at age 59.

• Of: Waltham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8527 M i. Samuel Waldon KENDALL was born on 2 Sep 1868 and died on 13 Feb 1901 at age 32.

8528 F ii. Margaret Sprague KENDALL was born on 4 Dec 1871.

Margaret married George Washington CARTER on 6 Dec 1879.

8529 F iii. Catherine Weston KENDALL was born on 28 Nov 1874 and died on 6 Dec 1879 at age 5.
She never married and had no children.

6076.  Caro Lena WESTON (Gershom Bradford WESTON Jr. 3623, Judith SPRAGUE 1833, Deborah SAMPSON 

755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Aug 1849 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Caro married Walter Samuel VILES, son of Samuel R. VILES and Hannah O. PORTER, on 23 Oct 1873.
Walter was born on 27 Oct 1846.

Children from this marriage were:
8530 M i. Homer Weston VILES was born on 21 Nov 1877 in Waltham, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

8531 F ii. Vivian VILES was born on 30 Oct 1891 in Waltham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

6077.  May WESTON (Gershom Bradford WESTON Jr. 3623, Judith SPRAGUE 1833, Deborah SAMPSON 755,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 May 1851 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

May married Frederick Galbraith LIVERMORE  on 14 Aug 1873. Frederick was born on 21 Sep 1849.

Children from this marriage were:
8532 F i. Lena Bradford LIVERMORE  was born on 1 Aug 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Lena married Alfred Joseph BROWN.

8533 F ii. Agnes LIVERMORE was born on 9 May 1879.

Agnes married John KORKLIN on 23 Oct 1909.

6079.  George Canning WESTON (Gershom Bradford WESTON Jr. 3623, Judith SPRAGUE 1833, Deborah
SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jul 1856 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts.

George married Flora Isabel DAGGETT on 26 Sep 1882. Flora was born on 2 Apr 1862.

• Of: Waltham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8534 M i. Carl Bradford WESTON was born on 2 Feb 1895 in Waltham, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

6080.  Harold WESTON (Gershom Bradford WESTON Jr. 3623, Judith SPRAGUE 1833, Deborah SAMPSON 755,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Aug 1860 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Harold married Cora Belle HILTON on 2 Feb 1885. Cora was born on 24 Jan 1865.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1126 Produced by Legacy

• Of: Jacksonville, Duval Co., Florida.

Children from this marriage were:
8535 F i. Corinne WESTON was born on 29 Aug 1886 in FL.

Corinne married Leyden HAYNES on 21 Apr 1908. The marriage ended in divorce on 28
Mar 1913.

Corinne next married Weston HAYNES.

8536 M ii. Bradford WESTON was born on 14 Feb 1888 in FL.

8537 M iii. Ezra WESTON was born on 3 Feb 1891 in FL.

8538 M iv. Loren WESTON was born on 26 Aug 1892 in FL.

6085.  Nancy Sprague LORING (Samuel LORING III 3634, Nancy SPRAGUE 1834, Deborah SAMPSON 755,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 May 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1900: Enumerated as married and living with son and daughter-in-law Samuel L. and Anna
M. Parks, q.v.

Nancy married John Henry PARKS, son of John C. PARKS and Mary UNKNOWN, on 17 May 1869 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 1849 in St. Louis, MO.

• Occupation: 1869: Clerk.
1870: Clerk in nail works.
1880: Tack manufacturer.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated as living with wife "Annie S." [Nancy S.] at home of Nancy's parents
Samuel and Laura Loring, q.v.
1880: Parks, John M. [sic], W., M., æ 31, Married, Tack Manufacturer, b. MO, parents b. MO; Nancy
S., W., F., 31, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Laura L., W., F., 10, Single,
attending School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MO, mother b. MA; Samuel L., W., M., 8, Single,
attending School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MO, mother b. MA; John Ward, W., M., 6/12, b.
Dec, Single, b. MA, father b. MO, mother b. MA; Muth, Temperance, W., F., 20, Servant, Single,
Domestic Servant, b. Nova Scotia, Canada, parents b. Nova Scotia, Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8539 F i. Laura Loring PARKS was born circa 1870 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8540 M ii. Samuel Loring PARKS was born on 25 Apr 1872 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1895: Secretary.
1900: Capitalist.

• Census: 1900: Parks, Samuel L., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1872, æ 28, Married 5 yrs., b. MA,
father b. MO, mother  b. MA, Capitalist, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgage
Free Home; Anna M., W., F., b. Apr 1873, 27, Married 5 yrs., bore 0 children, b. Canada,
parents b. Canada, reads, writes, speaks English; Nancy S., Mother, W., F., b. May 1848,
52, Married 31 yrs, bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; John W., Brother, W., M., b. Dec 1879, 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Clerk [illegible] Organization, reads, writes, speaks English; Bethis L., Sister, W., F., b.
Dec 1884, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English;[5
servants, a cook, a laundress, a waitress, a chambermaid and a hostler, follow].
N.B. Samuel and Anna also appear but without their family or servants in the 1900 Boston
Census.

Samuel married Anna M. RYALL, daughter of Hugh RYALL and Anna
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UNKNOWN, on 13 Aug 1895 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Anna was born circa
1873 in Montreal, Quebec Province, Canada.

+ 8541 M iii. John Ward PARKS was born on 2 Dec 1879 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 17 Apr 1930.

8542 F iv. Bethia L. PARKS was born in Dec 1884 in MA.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as single and living with brother samuel L. and sister-in-law
Anna M. in Duxbury, MA.

8543 U v. Unidentified PARKS.

6099.  Barzillia HOLMES  (Asenath BURGESS 3659, Vinal BURGESS 1840, Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 
197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1849 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
prob. bet. 22 Jun 1880 and 13 Jun 1900 at age 31.

• Occupation: 1872: Mariner.
1874: Farmer.
1880: Laborer.

• Census: 1880: Holmes, Brazillia, W., M., æ 23, married, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Deborah F.,
W., F., 28, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Herbert F., W., M., 7, Son, Single,
attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ralph E., W., M., 5, Son, Single, attending
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Barzillia married Deborah F. SAMPSON, daughter of Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr. and Lydia C. BURGESS, 
on 7 Aug 1872 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on 10 Feb 1852 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 7 Jan 1920.

• Residence: 1900-1920: With brother-in-law Solomon M. Holmes, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
8544 M i. Herbert F. HOLMES was born circa 1873 in MA.

8545 M ii. Ralph E. HOLMES was born on 16 May 1874 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Identity: The 1900 Federal Census lists Ralph as having been born in either Jan or Jun
1877, a date that does not agree with the MA VR. It is possible that there were two Sons
Ralph born to Brazillia and Deborah Holmes. No date of death has been found for a son
Ralph.[SBCWJR]

• Residence: 1900: Ralph and his mother Deborah F. (widow) living with his uncle Solomon,
q.v.

6100.  Solomon Maynard HOLMES Jr.  (Asenath BURGESS 3659, Vinal BURGESS 1840, Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 
756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1843 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1871: Mariner.
1879: Farmer.
1880: Laborer.
1900: Cranberry bogger.
1910: Farmer on own farm.
1920: Cranberry grower.

• Census: 1880: Holmes, Solomon M., W., M., æ 35, Married, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rebecca
F., W., F., 32, Wife, married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Richard E., W., M., 7, Son, Single,
attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Irwin W., W., M., 5, Son, Single, Attending
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Solomon M., W., M., 3, Son, at Home, b. MA, parents
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b. MA; William B., W., M., 11/12, b. June, Son, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Holmes, Solomon M.., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1844, æ 56, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Cranberry Bogger, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; George, Son, b. Apr.,
1882, 18, Single, b. MA. parents b. MA, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Ernest, Son, W.,
M., b. Mar, 1884, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, attended School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Roscoe, Son, W., M., b. Apr 1889, 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, at School,
attended School, reads, writes, speaks English; Deborah, sister-in-law [widow of Barzillia] , W., F., b.
Mar 1852, 48, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Ralph, Son [apparently Deborah's], W., M., b. Jan 1877, 23, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, farm
Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Burgess, Experience C., Aunt, W., F., b. Sep 1827, 72, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Holmes, Solomon, Head, M., W., æ 65, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farmer
on own farm, reads, writes, owns Farm Mortgage Free; Ernest V., Son, M., W., 28, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Farmer, reads, writes; Deborah [sister-in-lw], Head, F., W., 59, Widow,
bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, Servant in Private House, speaks, English, reads,
writes.
1920: Holmes, Solomon M., Head, M., W., æ 74, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Cranberry Grower; Deborah F., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 67, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Sampson, Susan F., Cousin, F., W., 65, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.

Solomon married Rebecca F. SAMPSON, daughter of Ellis SAMPSON and Sarah H.
BALLOU/BORLEAU, on 30 Dec 1871 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Rebecca was born on 13
Feb 1848 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5488 on Page 1020)

6102.  Henry H. SAMPSON (Lydia C. BURGESS 3660, Vinal BURGESS 1840, Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 
197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Sep 1848 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1875: Stone cutter.

• Census: Sampson, Henry H., W., M., æ 32, Married, Stone Mason, b. MA, parents b. MA; CamilleJ.,
W., F., 23, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Henry L., W., M., 4, Son, Single, at
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Idella J., W., F., 2, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Henry married Camille I. WARREN, daughter of Jackson WARREN and Sarah H. SAMPSON, on 25 Apr
1875 in Plymouth, MA. Camille was born circa 1857 in Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8546 M i. Henry L. SAMPSON was born on 4 Jan 1876 in Plymouth, MA.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Henry L., Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 7 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Mason, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Cora, Wife, F., W., 36,
Married 7 yrs, bore no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Henry L., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 44, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, building Stone Mason, speaks English; Sarah, Wife,
F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Henry married Cora A. SAMPSON, daughter of Gustavus Griffith SAMPSON  and
Esther Clark BURGESS, on 23 Dec 1902 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Cora
was born on 21 Mar 1873 in Plymouth, MA and died before 12 Jan 1920. They had no
children.

Henry next married Sarah UNKNOWN by 12 Jan 1920. Sarah was born circa 1880 in MA.

+ 8547 F ii. Idella J. SAMPSON was born circa 1878 in MA.

6103.  Lydia Ann SAMPSON (Lydia C. BURGESS 3660, Vinal BURGESS 1840, Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756,
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Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Sep 1849 in Plymouth, MA.

Lydia married Oren/Orrin W. BENNETT, son of Seth D. BENNETT and Lucy SAMPSON, on 12 Aug
1872 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Oren/Orrin was born on 16 Oct 1848 in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1872-1880: Stone cutter.

• Census: 1880: Bennett, Orrin W., W., M., æ 31, Married, Stone Mason, b. MA; Lydia A., W., F., 30,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA; Gertrude C., W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, attending School, b.
MA; Nettie B., W., M., 4/12 b. Jan, Son, Single, At Home, b. MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5501 on Page 1024)

6104.  Deborah F. SAMPSON (Lydia C. BURGESS 3660, Vinal BURGESS 1840, Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Feb 1852 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 7 Jan 1920.

• Residence: 1900-1920: With brother-in-law Solomon M. Holmes, q.v.

Deborah married Barzillia HOLMES, son of Solomon Maynard HOLMES  and Asenath BURGESS, 
on 7 Aug 1872 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Barzillia was born circa 1849 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob. bet. 22 Jun 1880 and 13 Jun 1900 at age 31.

• Occupation: 1872: Mariner.
1874: Farmer.
1880: Laborer.

• Census: 1880: Holmes, Brazillia, W., M., æ 23, married, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Deborah F.,
W., F., 28, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Herbert F., W., M., 7, Son, Single,
attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ralph E., W., M., 5, Son, Single, attending
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 6099 on Page 1127)

6117.  Ruth R. SAMPSON (Esther Clark BURGESS 3666, Vinal BURGESS 1840, Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756,
Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1864 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in cotton mill.

Ruth married Arthur W. BURBANK, son of Asaph S. BURBANK and Lucretia BUMPAS, on 29 Nov 1883
in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Arthur was born on 17 Apr 1863 in Plymouth, MA.

• Middle initial: Record of birth says "S."

• Occupation: 1883: Shoemaker.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8548 F i. Lucretia Clark BURBANK was born on 13 Sep 1885 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

8549 M ii. Bernard BURBANK was born circa 1892.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as single at home of brother-in-law Harry R. Sampson and sister
Lucrettia Brubank, q.v.

6121.  Horace Eden SAMPSON  (Eden SAMPSON 3674, Polly SAMPSON 1846, Nathaniel 758, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Sep 1845 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
between 29 Apr 1910 and 3 Jan 1920.
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• Occupation: 1878: Hoteler
1880: Laborer.
1900: Hotel manager.
1910: Hotel clerk.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Horace, W., M., æ 28, married, laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary S., W.,
F., Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Horace E., Head, W., M., b. Sept 1845, æ 54, Married 28 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Hotel Manager, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mary, Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1846, 53,
Married 28 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Camilla,
Daughter, W., F., b. Sept 1878, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Horace E., Head, W., M., æ 64, Married, 40 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Livery Teamster, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary, Wife, W., F., 64, married 40 yrs., bore 1 child, 1
child living, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; (illegible), Camilla, Daughter, F., W.,
32, Married 9 years, bore 0 children, b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
 

Horace married Mary W. CUSHMAN, daughter of Capt. David CUSHMAN Jr. and Mary W. ALDEN, 
on 12 Dec 1872 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 12 Dec 1846 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1930.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Mary, Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 75, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English; Camilla, Daughter, F., W., 39, Divorced, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Private Family Housekeeper.
1930: Enumerated at home of son-in-law Daniel E. Quint and his wife, her daughter Camilla, q.v.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3352 on Page 636)

6122.  Isabella F. SOULE/SOULES  (Caroline SAMPSON 3675, Polly SAMPSON 1846, Nathaniel 758, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Mar 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
between 10 May 1910 and 3 Jan 1920.

Isabella married Ray SWIFT, son of Lot SWIFT Jr. and Hannah UNKNOWN, on 14 Nov 1869 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ray was born on 14 Dec 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 3 Jan 1920 and 1930.

• Occupation: 1880: Laborer.
1900: none listed.
1910: Own income.

• Census: 1880: Swift, Ray, W., M., æ 31, Married, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Isabel, W., F., 30,
Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Anna B.. W., F., 3/12, b. Mar, Daughter, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Swift, Ray, Head, W., M., b. Dec 1848, æ 51, Married 31 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Isabella F., Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1849, 51, married
31 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, Washerwoman, reads, writes, speaks
English; Annie B., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1880, 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Swift, Ray, Head, M., W., æ 61, Married 40 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Own
income, reads, writes; Isabelle F., Wife, F., W., Marrried 40 yrs., bore 1 child [sic], 1 survives, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Peterson, Annie B., Daughter, F., W., 30, Married 9 yrs.,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada [sic- should be her husband's mother], speaks English,
locomotive Fireman [sic - should be with husband's entry], reads, writes; William D., Son-in-Law, M.,
W., Married 9 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives [sic - should be with Anna B.'s entry]; b. MA, parents b. MA
[sic - should be with Anna B's entry as his mother actually born in Canada], speaks English, reads,
writes; Alice W., Grand child, F., W., 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School.
1920: [living with son-in-law William D. Peterson, q.v.]
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 8550 F i. Anna B. SWIFT was born on 14 Mar 1880 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6123.  Eugene T. SOULE/SOULES (Caroline SAMPSON 3675, Polly SAMPSON 1846, Nathaniel 758, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 May 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date  of Birth: Census says Oct 1850.

• Occupation: 1880: Carpenter.
1881:Mechanic.
1900: Carpenter.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated as single and living with Thomas Whitman and wife Jane T., q.v.
1880: Soule, Eugene T., W., M., æ 29, Boarder, Single, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA. [Also
enumerated as living with parents Thomas and Caroline Soule 5 days later, q.v.]
1900: Enumerated as widower living with brother and sister-in-law Albert F. and Mary C. Soule, q.v.
1910: Soule, Eugene T., Head, M., W., æ 59, M. 0 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, General
Builder, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Mary C., Wife, F., W., 47, Married 0 yrs., bore no
children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Soule, Eugene T., Head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 69, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, House Carpenter; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 58, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks English.
1930: Soule, Eugene T., Head, owns Home Valued at $20,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 80, Widower,
Married at 47, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no occupation, non-Vet;
Goulding, Julia B., Servant, F., W., 62, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
ME, speaks English.

Eugene married Annie M. WINSOR, daughter of Lorenzo D. WINSOR and Abigail S. CHANDLER, on
10 Apr 1881 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Annie was born circa 17 Nov 1856 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Apr 1898 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 41.

• Occupation: 1881:Domestic.

• Age at Death: 41 yrs. 5 mos. 12 days Married "husband Eugene T."

The child from this marriage was:
8551 M i. Russell Wakefield SOULE/SOULES  was born on 13 Mar 1885 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Eugene next married Mary C. UNKNOWN circa 1909-1910. Mary was born circa 1863 in MA.

Eugene next married Mary E. UNKNOWN by 5 Jan 1920. Mary was born circa 1862 in MA and died
between 5 Jan 1920 and 4 Apr 1930.

• Parents: Both born in Ireland.

6125.  Fred/Freddie S. SOULE/SOULES  (Caroline SAMPSON 3675, Polly SAMPSON 1846, Nathaniel 758, Abner 

197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Aug 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1884: Shoe cutter.
1900: Conductor.
1910: Street car company starter.
1920: Welding shop stripper.

• Census: 1900: Soule, Fred S., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1862, æ 37, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Conductor, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Adeline H., Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1861, 39,
Married 15 yrs., bore 5 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Ethel
S. F., Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1896, 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Sidney H., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1889, 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
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writes, speaks English; Henry, Son, W., M., b. Jun 1893, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Soule, Fred S., Head, M., W., æ 47, Married 25 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Street Car Co. Starter, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Adaline H., Wife, F., W., 49, Married 25
yrs., b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Ethel L. F., Daughter, F., W., 24, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Box Factory Book Keeper, reads, writes; Sidney H., Son, M., W.,
21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Printing Est[ablishment] Printer, reads, writes;
Annie M., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School.
Soule, Fred, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 56, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Welding Shop Stripper; Ethel, Daughter, F., W., 34, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Carton Office Bookkeeper; Annie, Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.

Fred/Freddie married Adeline H. THOMPSON, daughter of Daniel THOMPSON Jr. and Flora
FARRAR, on 5 Nov 1884 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Adeline was born circa 1861 in Abington,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 18 Apr 1910 and 4 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1884: Operative.

Children from this marriage were:
8552 F i. Ethel L. F. SOULE/SOULES was born in Jul 1886 in MA.

8553 M ii. Sidney H. SOULE/SOULES was born on 13 Apr 1889 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, slender build, brown eyes and black hair.

• Occupation: 1910: Printing establishment printer.
1917: Printer at Tolman Print, Brockton, MA
1920: Printing proofreader.
1930: Newspaper.

• Census: 1920: Soule , Sidney H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 30, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Printing Proofreader; Clara, Wife, F., W., 30,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Shop Dresser.
1930: Soule, Sidney H., Head, Rents Home at $40/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 38,
Married, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Newspaper, non-Vet;
Clarrie M., Wife, F., W., 38, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory
Repairer.

Sidney married Clara/Clarrie M. UNKNOWN by 5 Jun 1917. Clara/Clarrie was born circa
1890 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Shoe shop dresser.
1930: Shoe factory repairer.

8554 M iii. Henry SOULE/SOULES was born in Jun 1893 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 23 May 1909 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 15,
and was buried on 25 May in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 15 yrs. 11 mos. Single.

8555 F iv. Annie May SOULE/SOULES was born on 5 Feb 1901 in Rockland, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Clifford Samson Soule.

8556 M v. Clifford Samson SOULE/SOULES  was born on 5 Feb 1901 in Rockland, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 16 Oct 1901 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was
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buried in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Annie May Soule.

• Age at Death: 8 mos. 11 days. Single.

6126.  Alice Parker WHITMAN  (Jane Thomas SAMPSON 3676, Polly SAMPSON 1846, Nathaniel 758, Abner 
197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Mar 1856 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died after 11 Apr 1930.

Alice married Edwin Perely LITCHFIELD,  son of Luther LITCHFIELD and Maria UNKNOWN, in 1885
in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edwin was born on 12 Oct 1861 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 11 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1886-1900: Shoe stitcher.
1910: Shoe factory foreman.
1920: Town selectman.
1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Litchfield, Edwin P., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1861, æ 38, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Shoe Stitcher, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Alice P., Wife, W., F.,
b. Mar 1856, 44, Married 15 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Harry W., Son, W., M., b. May 1886, 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Whitman, Jane T., W., F., Sep 1824, 75, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Litchfield, Edwin P., Head, M., W., æ 49, Married 24 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Shoe Factory Foreman, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Alice P., Wife, F., W., 54,
Married 24 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 child survives, speaks English, reads, writes; Harry W., Son, M., W., 24,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Beale, Elizabeth H., Servant, F., W., 36,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private House Servant, reads, writes; Rutledge, Lyman
V., Boarder, M., W., 25, Single, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English, Unitarian Clergyman, reads,
writes.
1920: Litchfield, Edwin P., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 58, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Town Selectman; Alice P., Wife, F., W., 63, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Harry W., Son, M., W., 33, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, College Teacher.
1930: Litchfield, Edwin P., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, M., W., æ 69. Married at 24, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, non-Vet; Alice P., Wife, F., W., 74, Married at 29, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Harry W., Son, M., W., 44, Single, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

The child from this marriage was:
8557 M i. Harry Wheatland LITCHFIELD  was born on 23 May 1886 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 17 Jan 1982 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 95.

• Occupation: 1920: College teacher.

6128.  Henry Winthrop BREWSTER (Mary S. SAMPSON 3677, Polly SAMPSON 1846, Nathaniel 758, Abner 

197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1854 in MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in shoe shop.
1883: Shoe finisher.
1887: Shoe cutter.
1900: Meat market clerk.
1910: Retail market salesman.
1920: Blacking factory chauffeur.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1134 Produced by Legacy

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a widower with son Arthur at home of parents Henry O. and Mary S.
Sampson Brewster, q.v.
1910: Enumerated as a widower with son Arthur R. at home of widowed mother Mary S. Sampson
Brewster, q.v.
1920: Enumerated as a widower at the home of unmarried brother Frank E. Brewster, q.v.

Henry married Carrie Grayson CURTIS, daughter of Peter R. CURTIS and Matilda J. GURNEY, on 24
May 1883 in Weymouth or Rockland, MA. Carrie was born on 15 Feb 1861 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Jan 1892 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. 11 mos. 12 days. Married.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8558 M i. Arthur Ruthven BREWSTER was born on 14 Mar 1887 in Rockland, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died poss. 1 Jun 1974 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts at age
87.

6131.  Willard Howe SAMPSON  (Japhet M. 3681, Aaron Jr. 1855, Aaron 759, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Apr 1854 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Sep
1876 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 22.

• Occupation: 1876: Painter.

• Age at Death: 23 yrs. 5 mos. Married.

Willard married Isabella/Arabella Sprague PRATT,  daughter of Benjamin PRATT and Hannah S.
WILLIAMSON, on 10 Jul 1876 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Isabella/Arabella was born on 5
Dec 1854 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in shoe shop.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated at home of mother Hannah Pratt, q.v.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8559 M i. Willard Benjamin SAMPSON  was born circa 1872 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6135.  Edwin Russell SAMPSON  (Daniel Joyce 3684, Aaron Jr. 1855, Aaron 759, Abner 197, Nathaniel 

36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jul 1872 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died in Jan 1951
in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Education: 1896: Graaduated from Tufts College.

• Occupation: 1900: School teacher.
1910: High school principal.
1920: Public school teacher.
1930: Bank treasurer.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of mother-in-law Jerusha T. Graves, q.v.
1910: Sampson, Edwin R., Head, M., W., æ 37, Married 12 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
High School Principal, reads, writes, owns Mortgaged Home; Lottie F., Wife, F., W., 37, Married 12
yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA, speaks English, reds, writes; Arthur
G., Son, M., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Graves, Jerusha T., Mothr-in-Law, F., W., 68, Widow, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Arnold, Charlotte, Aunt, F., W., 75, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Edwin F., Head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 47, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Lottie G., Wife, F., W., 47, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA, speaks English; Arthur G., Son, M., W., 21, Single,
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attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Arnold, Charlotte, Aunt, F., W.,
85, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Edwin R., Head, own Home Valued at $6,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 57, Married at
25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Treasurer, non-Vet; Lottie F., F., W.,
57, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA, speaks English.

Edwin married Lottie GRAVES, daughter of Charles W. GRAVES and Jerusha T. ARNOLD, on 26 Aug
1897 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Lottie was born on 10 Nov 1872 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Jun 1953 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8560 M i. Arthur Graves SAMPSON was born on 24 Oct 1898 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 29 Mar 1984 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
85.

6138.  William DELANO (William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Feb 1805 in Gray, Cumberland Co.,
Maine and died on 3 Aug 1879 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 74.

• Occupation: 1860-1870: Blacksmith.

• Census: 1850: Not located.
1860: William Delano, æ 55, M., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. ME; Abigail C., 52, F., b. ME; Mary, 30, F., b. ME; William F., 18, M., b. ME; Augusta V.,
16, F., b. ME; Walter F., 14, M., b. ME, attended School; Cephas, 12, M., b. ME, attended School;
Almira Doyne [neice], 11, F., b. ME, attended School; Irene Delano, 9, b. ME, attended School.
1870: Delano, William, æ 63, M., W., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. ME, 21; Abigail C.,
62, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Mary C., 40, F., W., b. ME; Walter F., 24, M., W., b. ME, 21; Irene
F., 14, F., W., b. ME, attended School.

William married Abigail Cobb HILL, daughter of Reuben HILL and Mary LEGRAND, on 9 Nov 1827
in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine. Abigail was born on 25 Oct 1807 and died on 18 Oct 1886 in Bangor,
Penobscot Co., Maine at age 78.

• Surname: Hutchinson also gives the surname as Hall.

• Census: 1880: Delano, Abagail C., W., F., æ 72, Widow, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Mary
C., W., F., Daughtrer, Single, Disabled, can't write, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8561 F i. Elvira Ann DELANO was born on 4 Feb 1829 in Gray, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on

19 Apr 1849 at age 20.

8562 F ii. Mary Eleanor DELANO was born on 6 Apr 1830 in Gray, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 10 Nov 1891 at age 61.

• Date of Death: West says 18 Oct 1891.

+ 8563 F iii. Emily Jane DELANO was born on 12 Sep 1831 in Troy, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 8564 F iv. Sarah Abigail DELANO was born on 7 Oct 1833 in Gray, Cumberland Co., Maine and died
on 25 Apr 1881 at age 47.

+ 8565 F v. Calista Olive DELANO was born on 22 Jul 1835.

8566 F vi. Martha Willard DELANO was born on 5 May 1838 in Troy, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Martha married William Penn HUSSEY, son of Stephen HUSSEY and Unknown, on 4
Mar 1855. William was born circa 1827 in ME and died on 28 Jan 1866 at age 39.
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• Occupation: 1860: Carpenter.

• Census: 1860: Wm. Hussey, æ 33, M., Carpenter, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. ME;
Martha W., 22, b. ME; Saml L. Adams, 63, M., Carpenter, b. VT; Albert F. Copp, 30, M;
Emma Delaska, 16, F., Milliner, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. ME; [16 other
individuals seemingly living in a rooming house. SBCWJR]

Martha next married James Nelson CROWELL on 1 Jan 1867.

+ 8567 F vii. Julia Asenath DELANO was born on 11 Apr 1840 and died on 8 Nov 1890 at age 50.

+ 8568 M viii. William Fairfield DELANO  was born on 2 Mar 1842 in Troy, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 12 Feb 1883 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 40.

8569 F ix. Augusta/Minnie Viola DELANO  was born on 4 Jun 1844 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Mar 1883 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 38.

Augusta/Minnie married Francis Emmons WARREN, son of Evans WARREN and Eliza
D. UNKNOWN, on 28 Nov 1866. Francis was born circa 1845 in ME.

• Occupation: 1870: Clerk in express office
1880: Ex.[press] messenger.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with wife at home of parents Evans and Eliza D. Warren, q.v.
1880: [On same property as mother-in-law Abigail C. Delano, q.v.] Warren, Francis E., W.,
M., æ 35, married, Ex.[press] messenger, Disabled, b. ME, parents b. ME; Augusta V., W.,
F., 36, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME.

8570 M x. Walter Franklin DELANO was born on 10 May 1846 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

8571 M xi. Cephas Whitney DELANO was born on 11 Oct 1848 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine
and died on 30 Oct 1863 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 15. He never married and
had no children.

+ 8572 F xii. Irena Faustina DELANO was born on 13 Jan 1851.

6140.  William Harrison DELANO  (William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Nov 1813 in Sodus, Wayne Co., New York
and died on 28 Apr 1857 at age 43.

William married Eliza Jane LOSEE/LOSSEE, daughter of John LOSEE and Sarah LAWRENCE, on 11
Mar 1838. Eliza was born on 17 Sep 1817 in Greenburgh, Westchester Co., New York.

The child from this marriage was:
8573 M i. John Losee DELANO was born on 11 Dec 1840 in New York, NY.

6141.  Lucy Eliza Ann DELANO (William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Aug 1815 in Sodus, Wayne Co., New
York and died on 4 Apr 1885 at age 69.

Lucy married Albert POLHAMUS on 7 Dec 1830.

Children from this marriage were:
8574 F i. Cordelia Alice POLHAMUS was born on 23 Jul 1832 in Lyons, Wayne Co., New York.

Cordelia married John ROSE.

8575 M ii. Nathan Hayden POLHAMUS was born on 19 Oct 1834 in Sodus, Wayne Co., New York.

Nathan married Margaret Louisa TOMPSON  on 1 Jul 1858.

8576 M iii. Albert Harrison POLHAMUS was born on 30 Jan 1837.

Albert married Mary Jane KIENE on 26 Apr 1860.
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8577 F iv. Lucy Marian POLHAMUS  was born on 4 Nov 1838 and died on 29 Jan 1877 at age 38.

Lucy married Joseph Phillips WALKER on 8 May 1859.

8578 F v. Helen Marr POLHAMUS  was born on 14 Jan 1841.

Helen married William Henry JEWELL on 30 Dec 1862.

8579 M vi. Edgar Gardner POLHAMUS was born on 13 Nov 1844.

8580 M vii. Phillip Theodore POLHAMUS  was born on 3 Sep 1847 in Bedford, Calhoun Co.,
Michigan.

Phillip married Emma Rozella WHEATON on 20 Feb 1868.

8581 F viii. Hannah Maria POLHAMUS  was born on 21 Oct 1842 in Sodus, Wayne Co., New York
and died on 18 Aug 1878 at age 35.

Hannah married William BLACK.

8582 M ix. John Chandler POLHAMUS was born on 1 Aug 1858 in Sodus, Wayne Co., New York.

John married Justina BENTON on 1 Aug 1881.

6142.  Elbridge Gerry DELANO (William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Sep 1817 in Sodus, Wayne Co., New York
and died on 7 Sep 1899 at age 81.

Elbridge married Sophia HUNGERFORD, daughter of Josiah HUNGERFORD and Lucy BEEBE, on 13
Jun 1847. Sophia was born on 25 Oct 1829.

Children from this marriage were:
8583 M i. War Eagle DELANO was born on 17 Feb 1850 in Sodus Center, Wayne Co., New York.

8584 F ii. Harriett Ann DELANO was born on 2 Feb 1854 in Sodus Center, Wayne Co., New York.

Harriett married William H. HAMILTON on 13 Jan 1887.

8585 F iii. Lettie Sophia DELANO was born on 28 Mar 1860 in Sodus Center, Wayne Co., New York
and died on 28 Aug 1863 at age 3. She never married and had no children.

8586 U iv. Jesse Benton DELANO was born on 2 Jun 1862 in Sodus Center, Wayne Co., New York
and died on 7 Sep 1863 at age 1. This person never married and had no children.

8587 M v. Ulysses Sheridan DELANO was born on 10 Dec 1865 in Sodus Center, Wayne Co., New
York.

Ulysses married Libbie HAYDEN on 22 Jan 1892.

8588 F vi. Lillian Viola DELANO was born on 5 May 1869 in Sodus Center, Wayne Co., New York.

Lillian married Charles Leslie CARTER on 11 Jun 1892.

6143.  Elvira Ann DELANO (William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Aug 1819 and died on 19 Jul 1900 at age
80.

Elvira married Edwin Henry STURGIS on 14 May 1840. Edwin was born on 30 Sep 1816 in Pittstown,
Rensselaer Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
8589 F i. Mary Brayton STURGIS was born on 4 Dec 1842 in Sodus, Wayne Co., New York and

died in 1909 at age 67.

+ 8590 F ii. Clarissa Paddock STURGIS  was born on 19 Jan 1845 in Lyons, Wayne Co., New York.

8591 M iii. Manley Edwin STURGIS  was born circa 1847.
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Manley married Sarah Elizabeth MARTIN, daughter of Valentine MARTIN and Susiana
HILLARD, on 27 Nov 1888. Sarah was born on 22 Nov 1865.

+ 8592 M iv. William Delano STURGIS was born circa 1850.

Elvira next married Author (sic) TOBEY on 13 Dec 1901.

6144.  Gardner Warren DELANO (William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jul 1821 and died on 24 Mar 1863 at age
41.

Gardner married Phoebe Ann BRYANT on 6 Oct 1847. Phoebe was born on 16 Oct 1831 in Geneva, Ontario
Co., New York and died on 9 Nov 1895 at age 64.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8593 F i. Josephine Melissa DELANO  was born on 8 Oct 1848 in Vernon, Shiawassee Co.,

Michigan.

+ 8594 M ii. Edward Harrison DELANO was born on 15 Dec 1849 in Vernon, Shiawassee Co.,
Michigan.

6145.  Rufus Chandler DELANO (William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Sep 1823 and died on 7 Mar 1905 at age
81.

Rufus married Almeda Matilda TAYLOR, daughter of Edward TAYLOR and Mary Ann JACOBS, 
on 4 Mar 1847. Almeda was born on 30 Jan 1825 in Sodus, Wayne Co., New York and died on 18 Feb 1904 at
age 79.

The child from this marriage was:
8595 M i. Edward Chandler DELANO was born on 30 Nov 1854 in Sodus, Wayne Co., New York

and died on 5 Aug 1927 at age 72.

Edward married Emma Jane GRAHAM on 5 Jan 1888.  They had no children.

6149.  Nathaniel BACON Jr. (Asenath DELANO 3707, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Dec 1811 and died on 22 Sep 1882 at age
70.

Nathaniel married Margaret Greenleaf WILLIAMS,  daughter of John WILLIAMS and Mercy
GREENLEAF, on 7 Nov 1839. Margaret was born on 13 Jul 1815.

• Of: Augusta, Kennebec Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
8596 M i. John Greenleaf BACON was born on 1 Jul 1849 in Portland.

John married Mary Eliza CORSON on 10 Oct 1875.

6150.  Lucy Parsons BACON (Asenath DELANO 3707, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Mar 1814 and died on 18 Oct 1898 at age
84.

Lucy married Henry Bailey HITCHCOCK, son of Gad HITCHCOCK and Mary L. THAXTER, on 7 Dec
1835. Henry was born on 4 Dec 1814.

Children from this marriage were:
8597 F i. Harriet HITCHCOCK was born on 13 Jun 1837 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co.,

Maine and died on 23 May 1866 at age 28.

8598 F ii. Lucy Parsons HITCHCOCK was born on 9 Feb 1839 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland
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Co., Maine.

8599 F iii. Josephine Bohamme HITCHCOCK was born on 17 Dec 1843.

8600 F iv. Mary Lincoln HITCHCOCK was born on 31 Dec 1849 and died on 10 Sep 1853 at age 3.
She never married and had no children.

8601 F v. Henrietta Gilmore HITCHCOCK was born on 30 Apr 1853 and died on 24 Jul 1881 at age
28.

8602 F vi. Sarah Lincoln HITCHCOCK was born on 11 Aug 1855.

6153.  Henry BACON (Asenath DELANO 3707, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Aug 1820 and died on 15 Feb 1884 at age
63.

• Census: 1870: Bacon, Henry, æ 50, M., W., Farmer, Value of real estate $4,500, Value of personal
estate $1200, b. MA, male of 21 yrs; Frances, 49, F., W., Key house, b. MA; Asenath, 21, F., W., b.
MA; Harritte, 19, F., W., b. MA; Henry, 18, M., W., b. MA; Jenkinson, Fred., 22, M., B[lack]., Farm
Lab., b. MD, male of 21 yrs.

Henry married Frances CARDE, daughter of James CARDE and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 24 Dec 1844.
Frances was born on 17 Mar 1821 in Kent, England.

• Place of Birth: 1870 Federal Census says "Mass."

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8603 F i. Asenath Frances BACON was born on 11 Nov 1846 in Bedford, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

8604 F ii. Harriet BACON was born on 24 Dec 1849 in Bedford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Harriet married Theodore Mason NORTON on 26 Jan 1875.  They had no children.

+ 8605 M iii. Henry BACON Jr. was born on 10 Sep 1851 in Bedford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

6154.  Maria Conville BACON  (Asenath DELANO 3707, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Jun 1822 and died on 25 Apr 1897 at age
74.

Maria married Daniel PRINCE on 20 Jan 1841. Daniel was born on 6 Feb 1810 in North Yarmouth,
Cumberland Co., Maine and died 4 Oct 1821 (sic) at age 11.

Children from this marriage were:
8606 F i. Hortense PRINCE was born on 17 Sep 1846 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Hortense married Henry Churchill BRADFORD on 17 Apr 1866.

8607 M ii. Harry PRINCE was born on 16 Mar 1848.

6156.  James Terrill BACON (Asenath DELANO 3707, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Apr 1826.

James married Susan Stanford LEWIS, daughter of James Howell LEWIS  and Sarah Ann STANFORD, 
on 15 Mar 1855. Susan was born on 7 Oct 1829 in Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8608 F i. Susan Stanford BACON was born on 28 Dec 1870 in Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York.

6158.  Amos Prince DELANO (Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Dec 1810 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland
Co., Maine and died on 22 Jan 1879 in Winslow, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 68.
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• Occupation: 1850-1870: Blacksmith.

• Census: 1850: Amos P. Delano, æ 39, M., Blacksmith, b. ME; Hannah K., 39, F., b. ME; Benjamin P.,
14, M., b. ME, attended School; Calarisa J., 12, F., b. ME, attended School; Margaret A., 9, F., b. ME,
attended School; Asenath B., 7, F., b. ME, attended School; Clarinda A., 5, F., b. ME, attended School;
Deliah S., 2. F., b. ME.
1860: Amos Delano, æ 49, M., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $150. Value of Personel Estate $50, b.
ME; Hannah, 49, F., b. ME; Margaret, 20, F., Domestic, b. ME, attended School; Asenath, 17, F.,
Domestic, b. ME, attended School; Clarinda, 14, F., b. ME, attended School; Deliah, 12, F., b. ME,
attended School; Laura Whitman [poss. mother-in-law], 79, F., b. ME, can't read or write.
1870: Delano, Amos P., æ 59, M., W., Blacksmith, Value of Personal Estate $125, b. ME, 21; Hannah,
59, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Augusta, 24, F., W., at Home, b. ME; Deliah, 22, F., W., at Home, b.
ME; Ida M., 5, F., W., b. ME, attended School; Willard F., 2, M., W., b. ME.
.

Amos married Hannah Kincaid WHITMAN  on 7 Apr 1833 in Skowhegan, Somerset Co., Maine. Hannah
was born on 22 May 1811 in Skowhegan, Somerset Co., Maine and died on 21 Aug 1890 in Waterville,
Kennebec Co., Maine at age 79.

• Year of Death: May be 1889.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8609 M i. Benjamin Prince DELANO was born on 22 May 1836 in Skowhegan, Somerset Co., Maine

and died on 29 Nov 1911 in Waterville, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 75.

8610 F ii. Clarisa J. DELANO was born circa 1838 in ME.

8611 F iii. Margaret A. DELANO was born circa 1841 in ME.

8612 F iv. Asaneth B. DELANO was born circa 1843 in ME.

8613 F v. Calarinda A. DELANO was born circa 1845 in ME.

8614 F vi. Deliah S. DELANO was born circa 1848 in ME.

6159.  Margaret Austin DELANO  (Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Jul 1812 in ME.

Margaret married Cyrus NOYES on 29 Dec 1833. Cyrus was born on 23 Apr 1826 in Falmouth, Cumberland
Co., Maine and died on 24 Aug 1891 at age 65.

• Occupation: 1850: Farmer.
1860: Ship carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Cyrus Noyes, æ 44, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,000, b. ME; Margaret A., 37, F.,
b. ME;Lucy A., 15, F., b. ME, attended School; Josiah, 13, M., b. ME, attended School; Cyrsu A., 10,
M., b. ME, attended School; John M., 4, M., b. ME, attended School.
1860: Cyrus Noyes, æ 54, M., Ship Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,300, Value of Personal Estate
$300, b. ME; Margaret A., 47, F., b. ME; Lucy A., 25, F., Dress maker, b. ME; Josia, 23, M., Ship
Carpernter, b. ME; Cyrus A., 20, b. ME; John M., 14, M., b. ME, attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
8615 F i. Lucy Ann NOYES was born on 10 Apr 1835 and died on 10 Apr 1870 at age 35. She never

married and had no children.

+ 8616 M ii. Josiah NOYES was born on 26 May 1837 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died
between 27 Jun 1900 and 28 Apr 1910 in poss. Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 8617 M iii. Cyrus Adolphus NOYES was born on 2 Jan 1840 in ME.

8618 M iv. John Merrill NOYES was born on 25 Jun 1845. He never married and had no children.
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• Date of Death: No date found. [SBCWJR}

• Marriage: Hutchinson says he never married.

6160.  Amaziah DELANO (Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Apr 1815 in Limington, York Co., Maine
and died on 18 Aug 1874 in Falmouth (now Portland), Cumberland Co., Maine at age 59.

• Occupation: 1850: Stage driver.
1860: Hostler.

• Census: 1850: Amaziah Delano, æ 35, M., Stage Driver, b. ME; Mary E., 30, F., b. ME; Frederick A., 7,
M., b. ME; Nancy L. Knight, 20 F., b. ME.
1860: Amasiah Delano, æ 44, M., Hostler. [No wife or children listed].

Amaziah married Mary Emily GOULD, daughter of Edward GOULD and Eunice UNKNOWN, on 16 Jan
1840.

Children from this marriage were:
8619 M i. Frederick Augustus DELANO was born on 24 Apr 1841 and died on 14 Feb 1844 at age 2.

He never married and had no children.

8620 M ii. Frederick Augustus DELANO was born circa 1843 in ME.

• Identity: This may be the same Frederick A. listed by Hutchinson as the first child born in
1841, however this one is definitely listed as the only child in the 1850 Census. Regardless,
no Frederick A. appears in the 1860 Census.

8621 F iii. Helen Maria DELANO was born on 12 Jan 1845 and died on 16 May 1848 at age 3. She
never married and had no children.

8622 F iv. Henrietta DELANO was born on 19 Nov 1847 and died on 19 Jan 1848. She never married
and had no children.

6162.  Lucy Nason DELANO (Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Feb 1819 and died on 16 Jan 1894 at age
74.

Lucy married Edward NOYES, son of Josiah NOYES and Susanna KNIGHT, on 11 Feb 1841. Edward was
born on 4 Nov 1800 and died on 19 Oct 1868 at age 67.

• Occupation: 1850: Carpenter.
1860: Farmer.

• Census: 1850: [Living with Merrill, age 56, and mother Susanna Noyes, age 83] Edward Noyes, æ 48,
M, Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. ME; Lucy N., 31, F., b. ME; Frederick M., 8, M.,
attended School; Enos A., 3, M., b. ME, attended School; Lemuel H., 1/12, M, b. ME.
1860: Edward Noyes, æ 59. M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $7,000, Value of personal Estate $3,500,
b. ME; Lucy N., 41, F., b. ME; Frederick M., 18, M., b. ME, attended School; Enos A., 13, M., b. ME,
attended School; Edward M., 10, M., b. ME, attended School; Charles W., 6, M., b. ME, attended
School; Ernest W., 3, F. [sic], b. ME; Margaret E., 7/12, b. ME; Merrill Noyes [brother?], 66, M., b.
ME.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8623 M i. Charles Wilber NOYES was born on 10 Jul 1835 and died in 1900 at age 65.

+ 8624 M ii. Frederick Melville NOYES  was born on 28 Apr 1842 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine
and died after 11 Apr 1930.

8625 M iii. Enos Augustus NOYES was born on 16 May 1847 and died on 6 Mar 1889 in ME at age 41.
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8626 M iv. Lemuel H. NOYES was born circa Jul 1850 in ME.

+ 8627 M v. Edward Nason NOYES was born on 3 Aug 1850 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

8628 M vi. Charles W. NOYES was born circa 1854 in ME.

+ 8629 M vii. Ernest Wendell NOYES was born on 22 Mar 1857.

8630 F viii. Margaret Ella NOYES was born on 13 Nov 1859 and died on 22 Dec 1862 at age 3. She
never married and had no children.

8631 M ix. Benjamin NOYES was born on 28 Jan 1861.

Benjamin married Metta KNOWLTON on 10 May 1893.

6164.  Willard Greenleaf DELANO  (Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Jul 1824 and died on 18 Jun 1864 at age
39.

Willard married Carlinda RICHARDSON on 12 Dec 1846.

The child from this marriage was:
8632 M i. Frederic Wilber DELANO was born in 1847 in Ellsworth, Hancock Co., Maine.

Willard next married Sara Rowe EMERY, daughter of George EMERY and Deborah UNKNOWN, on 11
Dec 1852. Sara was born on 10 Nov 1829 and died on 21 Nov 1893 at age 64.

Children from this marriage were:
8633 F i. Velzora Savage DELANO was born on 5 May 1854.

Velzora married Horace Anger FORBUSH on 2 Dec 1879.

8634 F ii. Emma Frances DELANO was born on 17 Jul 1857.

Emma married Charles Henry BAILEY on 23 Sep 1877.

8635 M iii. Walter Herbert DELANO was born on 2 Jul 1861.

Walter married Emma Frances BAILEY on 25 Dec 1879.

6165.  Barzilla Small DELANO (Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Aug 1826 in ME and died on 23 Feb 1868
at age 41.

• Occupation: 1860: Blacksmith.

• Census: 1860: Barzillia S. Delano, æ 35, M., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $175, Value of Personal
Estate $100, b. ME; Mary A., 29, F., b. ME; Stephen, 8, M., b. ME, attended School; Sarah E., 7, F., b.
ME, attended School.

Barzilla married Mary Ann AVERY, daughter of Amos AVERY and Mary Ann STEVENS, on 17 Aug
1850. Mary was born on 17 Apr 1831.

• Census: 1870: Delano, Mary, æ 38, F., W., House Keeper, Value of Real Estate $100, Value of
Personal Estate $50, b. ME; Sarah, 17, F., W., at Home, b. ME; Etta M., 8, F., W., b. ME, attended
School; Alice M., 2, F., W., b. ME.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8636 M i. Stephen Small DELANO was born on 7 Jan 1852 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine.

+ 8637 F ii. Sarah/Sadie Ellen DELANO was born on 30 Dec 1853 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine.

8638 F iii. Anna Maria DELANO was born on 14 Jul 1855 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine and died
on 28 Jul 1856 at age 1. She never married and had no children.
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8639 F iv. Etta May DELANO was born on 8 Jul 1862.

Etta married Charles Herbert CROSBY on 1 May 1888. Charles was born circa 1865 in
ME. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1920: General farm farmer

• Census: 1920: Crosby, Charles H., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 55,
married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farm Farmer; Etta
M., Wife, F., W., 57, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Delano,
Stephen S., Brother-in-Law, M., W., 68, Widower, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English.

8640 F v. Alice Maria DELANO was born on 3 Sep 1867.

6166.  William Prince DELANO (Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Aug 1829 and died in 1856 at age 27.

William married Maria JAMES, daughter of Joseph JAMES and Eleanor LAMPHERE, circa 1858. Maria
was born circa 1834.

Children from this marriage were:
8641 M i. Frank DELANO was born circa 1859 in Bucksport, Hancock Co., Maine and died on 18

Sep 1862 at age 3. He never married and had no children.

• Given name: Hutchinson's entry reads: "1. Frank & Charley Delano born abt 1859
Bucksport, Md (sic - obviously a typo for the abbreviation for Maine), died 18 Sept 1862."
It could be read that (1) there were two children (i.e. twins), (2) the "&" is a typo for an
initial or a mistakenly hit key. Normally when she records twins she assigns a separate
number to each. This entry is followed by "2. Llewellyn Delano born 1861."

8642 M ii. Llewellyn DELANO was born in 1861.

6167.  Lydia HARRIS (Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Jan 1809 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland
Co., Maine and died on 30 Nov 1852 at age 43.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson gives two dates of death, the second being 3 Nov 1852.

Lydia married Jason HAMILTON, son of John HAMILTON and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 19 Apr 1829.
Jason was born on 11 Jan 1808 and died on 19 Apr 1829 at age 21.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8643 F i. Eliza Ann HAMILTON was born on 19 Sep 1829 and died on 30 Nov 1861 at age 32.

8644 F ii. Frances HAMILTON was born on 26 Oct 1833.

8645 M iii. Horatio HAMILTON was born on 29 Jul 1862.

Horatio married Laura Ann KINCAID.

8646 F iv. Harriet Jane HAMILTON was born on 21 Feb 1840 and died on 3 Sep 1878 at age 38.

Harriet married James DOTEN/DOTY on 16 Feb 1860.

8647 F v. Margaret Bacon HAMILTON  was born on 28 Jan 1848 and died on 26 Aug 1876 at age
28.

Margaret married Frank Benjamin KNIGHT on 2 Oct 1873.

6168.  Amiziah Delano HARRIS (Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761,
Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Nov 1810 and died on 13 Sep 1889



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1144 Produced by Legacy

at age 78.

Amiziah married Eleanor HIGGINS, daughter of Samuel HIGGINS and Unknown, on 19 Mar 1837.
Eleanor was born on 18 Jun 1816 and died on 1 Jun 1871 at age 54.

Children from this marriage were:
8648 F i. Harriet Eliza HARRIS was born on 15 Mar 1838 and died on 20 Mar 1865 at age 27.

8649 M ii. James Webster HARRIS was born on 9 Feb 1839 and died on 25 Apr 1868 at age 29.

8650 M iii. William Henry HARRIS was born on 10 Dec 1840 and died on 21 Feb 1867 at age 26.

8651 M iv. Samuel Stanwood HARRIS was born on 30 Nov 1842 and died on 1 Oct 1864 at age 21.

8652 F v. Mary Ellen HARRIS was born on 11 Oct 1844 and died on 1 Oct 1864 at age 19.

8653 M vi. Amaziah Delano HARRIS was born on 12 Aug 1846 and died on 23 Aug 1847 at age 1. He
never married and had no children.

8654 M vii. Amaziah Delano HARRIS was born on 23 Jul 1848 and died on 29 Apr 1871 at age 22.

8655 F viii. Lydia Almeda HARRIS was born from 26 Jun 1851 to 1852 and died on 3 Nov 1876 at age
25.

8656 M ix. Charles Fremont HARRIS was born from 6 Sep 1854 to 1855 and died on 4 Oct 1883 at
age 29.

8657 M x. Horatio Hamilton HARRIS was born on 11 May 1859 and died on 25 Jul 1886 at age 27.

6169.  Stephen Larabee HARRIS (Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761,
Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Aug 1812 in Harrison, Cumberland
Co., Maine and died on 2 Sep 1888 at age 76.

Stephen married Margaret Waterhouse JACKSON,  daughter of William JACKSON and Dorothy
GARLAND, on 14 Mar 1839.

Children from this marriage were:
8658 M i. Hewlett Larabee HARRIS was born on 7 Nov 1839 and died on 10 Dec 1841 in ME at age

2. He never married and had no children.

+ 8659 F ii. Judith Ella HARRIS was born on 30 Jun 1841.

8660 F iii. Helen HARRIS was born from 0015 to 19 Mar 1843 and died on 20 Mar 1843. She never
married and had no children.

8661 M iv. Hewitt (sic) Larabee HARRIS was born on 23 Feb 1844 and died on 24 Oct 1857 at age 13.
He never married and had no children.

8662 M v. George Melvin HARRIS was born on 4 Jan 1846 and died on 16 Nov 1847 at age 1. He
never married and had no children.

8663 M vi. Albert HARRIS was born in 1847 and died in 1847. He never married and had no children.

8664 F vii. Phoebe Ann HARRIS was born on 2 Jul 1848 and died on 2 Feb 1850 at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

+ 8665 F viii. Annie Jackson HARRIS was born on 17 Aug 1851.

8666 M ix. George Melvin HARRIS was born on 15 Aug 1853.

George married Caroline UNKNOWN on 6 Apr 1879.

+ 8667 F x. Sarah Milliken HARRIS was born on 27 Jan 1859.

6171.  Asenath HARRIS (Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Oct 1816 in Limington, York Co., Maine
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and died on 30 May 1886 at age 69.

Asenath married Dennis HIGGINS on 5 Jul 1834. Dennis was born on 28 Mar 1807.

• Occupation: 1850: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850:

Children from this marriage were:
8668 F i. Ellen HIGGINS was born on 25 Jun 1836 and died on 25 Aug 1837 at age 1. She never

married and had no children.

+ 8669 F ii. Ellen HIGGINS was born on 4 Jun 1838.

8670 M iii. Granville HIGGINS was born circa 1840 in ME.

8671 M iv. Charles E. O. HIGGINS was born circa 1845 in ME.

8672 F v. Frances C. HIGGINS was born circa 1847 in ME.

8673 F vi. Mary E. HIGGINS was born circa Feb 1850 in ME.

6172.  Jane Berry HARRIS (Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 May 1818 and died on 19 Dec 1853 at age
35.

Jane married Charles Lord MARSTON, son of David MARSTON and Dorcas UNKNOWN, on 27 May
1842. Charles was born on 3 Nov 1816 and died on 6 Dec 1880 at age 64.

Children from this marriage were:
8674 M i. Francis Lovell Emerson MARSTON  was born on 1 Nov 1847.

Francis married Sarah Ellen STICKNEY on 24 May 1867.

Francis next married Elveretta NELSON.

8675 F ii. Anvelette Estelle MARSTON was born on 18 Apr 1849 in New Gloucester, Cumberland
Co., Maine and died on 17 Oct 1886 at age 37.

Anvelette married Charles LITTLEFIELD on 17 Nov 1865.

8676 M iii. Fernando Hooper MARSTON was born on 27 Oct 1850.

Fernando married Kathrine MORRISON on 3 Nov 1875.

6173.  Ezekiel Delano HARRIS (Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Oct 1820 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland
Co., Maine.

Ezekiel married Elmira Stinchfield MARSTON,  daughter of David MARSTON and Dorcas E.
LITTLEFIELD, on 19 Nov 1843. Elmira was born on 29 Aug 1823.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8677 F i. Elmira HARRIS was born on 28 Dec 1844 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

8678 F ii. Sarah Marchant HARRIS was born on 4 Aug 1846 and died on 29 Jul 1850 at age 3. She
never married and had no children.

8679 F iii. Abba Adner Adnah HARRIS was born on 9 Jun 1846 and died on 14 Mar 1849 at age 2.
She never married and had no children.

+ 8680 F iv. Dorcas Emery HARRIS was born on 29 Dec 1849.

+ 8681 M v. Frederick HARRIS was born on 25 Aug 1851 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 8682 M vi. David Marston HARRIS was born on 6 Oct 1853.
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+ 8683 F vii. Eliza Cushman HARRIS was born on 31 Jul 1855.

+ 8684 M viii. John Larrabee HARRIS was born on 6 Jun 1857 in ME.

+ 8685 F ix. Martha HARRIS was born on 20 Apr 1859 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

8686 M x. Millard HARRIS was born on 22 Jul 1860.

8687 F xi. Olive F. Allen HARRIS was born on 15 Jul 1862.

+ 8688 F xii. Nellie Jay HARRIS was born on 13 Oct 1867.

6174.  Joseph Russell HARRIS  (Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Nov 1822.

Joseph married Harriet Caroline LUFKIN, daughter of Joseph LUFKIN and Patience BARTOL, on 15
Aug 1846. Harriet was born circa 1826 and died on 22 Sep 1892 at age 66.

Children from this marriage were:
8689 F i. Adelisa Patience HARRIS was born on 25 Feb 1848.

Adelisa married Eastman HOLDEN on 1 Jan 1874.

8690 F ii. Mary Caroline HARRIS was born on 29 Jan 1850.

Mary married Oscar MILLS on 25 Dec 1879.

8691 F iii. Henrietta Cruger HARRIS was born on 8 Nov 1852.

+ 8692 M iv. Joseph Lufkin HARRIS was born on 24 Jul 1854.

+ 8693 M v. George Bartol HARRIS was born on 28 Mar 1856.

6175.  Olive Russell HARRIS  (Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 May 1825.

Olive married William Frederick STONE on 28 Jul 1844. William was born on 5 Oct 1822 in Bellows Falls,
Windham Co., Vermont.

Children from this marriage were:
8694 M i. William Frederich (sic) STONE Jr.  was born on 15 Feb 1846 in Cumberland Co., ME.

• Misc.: Twin of Frederich William.

William married Rhoda A. DOREMUS on 25 Nov 1875.

8695 M ii. Frederich William STONE was born on 15 Feb 1846 in Cumberland Co., ME.

• Misc.: Twin of William Frederich, Jr.

Frederich married Lulu MELTON in 1873.

8696 F iii. Emily M. STONE was born on 12 Mar 1847 in Cumberland Co., ME.

6177.  Ezekiel DELANO (Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761,
Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Feb 1824 in New York, NY and died
on 30 Jan 1893 in Savannah, Chatham Co., Georgia at age 68.

• Misc.: Died in Savannah, GA, while on visit.

Ezekiel married Elizabeth DEACON on 6 Nov 1845 in New York, NY. Elizabeth was born on 15 Dec 1826 in
County Caven, Ireland and died on 6 Jul 1881 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age 54.
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Children from this marriage were:
8697 M i. Rufus Chandler DELANO was born on 6 Dec 1847 in New York, NY and died on 5 Feb

1848. He never married and had no children.

+ 8698 M ii. Thomas Henry DELANO was born on 10 Dec 1851 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co.,
Connecticut.

+ 8699 M iii. Rufus William DELANO was born on 23 Jan 1853 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co.,
Connecticut and died on 7 Feb 1883 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age 30.

+ 8700 F iv. Sarah Elizabeth DELANO was born on 26 Nov 1854 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co.,
Connecticut.

8701 F v. Louisa Ann DELANO was born on 19 May 1856 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut
and died on 4 Feb 1861 at age 4. She never married and had no children.

8702 F vi. Martha Etta DELANO was born on 5 Jun 1858 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut.

8703 F vii. Louisa Ann DELANO was born on 18 Feb 1863 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut
and died on 9 Jun 1890 at age 27.

6178.  Martha Elizabeth DELANO  (Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Aug 1825 in
New York, NY and died on 17 Mar 1873 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age 47.

Martha married Thomas Hagen CARNEY in Jan 1843 in NY. Thomas was born in 1821 in Carlisle,
Cumberland Co., Pennsylvania and died on 27 Apr 1850 in NY at age 29.

Children from this marriage were:
8704 M i. Thomas Hagen CARNEY Jr. was born on 24 Mar 1844 in NY.

8705 M ii. John CARNEY was born on 13 Dec 1847 and died on 14 Apr 1864 in New Orleans, Orleans
Co., Louisiana at age 16.

6180.  Henrietta Smith DELANO (Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 
1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 24 Dec 1831 in New York, NY, died in 1912 in South Norwalk, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age
81, and was buried in Union Cemetery, Greenwich, Connecticut.

Henrietta married Joseph Alexander GRAY on 6 Aug 1856 in New York, NY. Joseph was born on 8 Nov
1829 in Crohan, County Roscommon, Ireland and died bet. 1865 and1870.

• Occupation: Carpenter.

Children from this marriage were:
8706 F i. Eliza Jane GRAY was born on 16 Jun 1857 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL and died on 7 Jun

1858 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

8707 M ii. James Alexander GRAY was born on 1 Nov 1858 in Holland, Ottawa Co., Michigan and
died on 15 Mar 1875 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age 16.

8708 F iii. Sarah GRAY was born on 8 Jan 1861 in Holland, Ottawa Co., Michigan and died on 13 Jan
1861 in Holland, Ottawa Co., Michigan.

8709 M iv. Joseph Henry GRAY was born on 11 Nov 1863 in Holland, Ottawa Co., Michigan, died on
10 Aug 1917 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age 53, and was buried in Union
Cemetery, Greenwich, Connecticut.

Joseph married Unidentified UNKNOWN circa 1894.

+ 8710 F v. Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY was born on 7 Sep 1865 in Holland, Ottawa Co., Michigan, died
on 25 Feb 1945 in Rockville Centre, Nassau, New York at age 79, and was buried on 27 Feb
1945 in Riverside Cemetery, Norwalk, Fairfield Co., CT.
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6194.  George Washington DELANO  (George DELANO 3716, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 
761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Dec 1826 in Sebago,
Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 1 Nov 1880 in Victoria Harbor, Ontario, Canada at age 53.

George married Angeline Perley BURNHAM, daughter of Nathaniel BURNHAM and Charlotte Temple
SMITH, on 1 May 1849 in Bridgton, Cumberland Co., Maine. Angeline was born on 13 Aug 1827.

Children from this marriage were:
8711 F i. Lenore Temple DELANO was born on 20 Dec 1849 in Bridgton, Cumberland Co., Maine

and died on 26 Dec 1871 at age 22. She never married and had no children.

8712 F ii. Mary Foster DELANO was born on 10 Mar 1851 in Bridgton, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 27 May 1881 at age 30.

8713 M iii. George Edwin DELANO was born on 2 Sep 1853 in Bridgton, Cumberland Co., Maine.

+ 8714 M iv. John Henry DELANO was born on 22 Nov 1855 in Victoria Harbor, Ontario, Canada.

6195.  John Cook DELANO (George DELANO 3716, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1828 and died on 22 Feb 1866 at age 38.

John married Sarah Elizabeth DEMUTH in 1853. Sarah was born in 1836.

Children from this marriage were:
8715 F i. Addie Florence DELANO was born on 6 Mar 1857.

8716 M ii. George Frank DELANO was born on 24 Feb 1861.

6199.  Charles Henry JORDAN (Lucy DELANO 3718, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761,
Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Nov 1840 in Portland, Cumberland
Co., Maine.

Charles married Eliza MERRILL.

Children from this marriage were:
8717 M i. William Henry JORDAN.

8718 M ii. Merrill S. JORDAN.

8719 M iii. Charles E. JORDAN.

6200.  Frances Ellen JORDAN (Lucy DELANO 3718, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761,
Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Aug 1842 in Portland, Cumberland
Co., Maine.

Frances married Horace G. DONNELL.

Children from this marriage were:
8720 M i. Jason W. DONNELL.

8721 F ii. Unidentified DONNELL.

Unidentified married Frank COLTON.

6201.  Abbie Hatch JORDAN (Lucy DELANO 3718, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Jan 1844 in Portland, Cumberland Co.,
Maine.

Abbie married Lawrence C. MATTHEWS.
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The child from this marriage was:
8722 F i. Unidentified MATTHEWS.

Unidentified married Samuel H. RICHMOND.

6211.  Daniel Chandler DELANO Jr. (Daniel Chandler DELANO 3724, Zenas DELANO 1876, Cornelius DELANO 

765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Dec 1824 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Nov 1885 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 11 Dec 1824.

• Physical Description: 1862: 5' 5" tall, black eyes, fair complection.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Shoemaker.
1862-1880: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Daniel Delano, æ 25, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $600, b. MA; Elizabeth B.,
25, F., b. MA; George R., 2, M., b. MA; Henry S. Torrence, 26, M., b. MA.
1860: [Living with father-in-law Jacob Curtis] Daniel Delano, æ 36, M., Shoemaker, Value of Real
Estate $600, Value of Personal Estate $50, b. MA; Elizabeth R., 36, F., b. MA; George R., 12, M., b.
MA, attended School; Edgar F., 10, M., b. MA, attended School; Ida F., 1, F., b. MA.
1870: Not located.
1880: Delano, Daniel, W., M., æ 55, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth, W., F., 55,
Wife, Married, Keeps house, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Civil War Service: 1862-1863. Enlisted as Corporal  in Union Army on 22 Sep 1862 at age 38. Taken
POW on 23 Jun 1863 at Brashear City (now Morgan City), St. Mary Parish, LA. Paroled on 25 Jun
1863. Mustered out 28 Aug 1863 in Lakeville,  Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs. 11 mos. 8 days. Married.

Daniel married Elizabeth Rogers CURTIS, daughter of Jacob CURTIS and Sally CHURCHILL, in 1847.
Elizabeth was born circa 1825 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8723 M i. George Rodney DELANO was born on 26 Jun 1848 and died on 6 Aug 1865 at age 17. He

never married and had no children.

8724 M ii. Edgar F. DELANO was born on 7 Sep 1850 and died on 13 Jul 1881 at age 30.

8725 F iii. Ida F. DELANO was born on 18 Nov 1858 and died on 11 Jan 1862 at age 3. She never
married and had no children.

6212.  Hiram DELANO (Daniel Chandler DELANO 3724, Zenas DELANO 1876, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1833.

Hiram married Sarah Marshall WHITNEY,  daughter of Warren WHITNEY and Hannah CHURCHILL, 
1848 or 1849. Sarah was born in 1836.

The child from this marriage was:
8726 F i. Unidentified DELANO was born in 1859 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died as an infant. She never married and had no children.

Hiram next married Rowena HALL, daughter of Warren HALL and Marian BAKER, in 1860. Rowena was
born in 1825.

Children from this marriage were:
8727 M i. Benjamin DELANO was born in 1859 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and

died as an infant. He never married and had no children.

8728 M ii. Willard DELANO was born circa 1860 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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6217.  George T. CHANDLER (Pelham CHANDLER 3728, Sylvia DELANO 1878, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Sep 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1863: Shoemaker.

George married Mary O. SIMMONS,  daughter of Joseph W. SIMMONS  and Lydia DELANO, on 22 Feb
1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8729 F i. Lizzie W. CHANDLER was born on 2 May 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6220.  Betsey A. CHANDLER (Nancy CHANDLER 3729, Sylvia DELANO 1878, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Aug 1828 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says 3 Aug 1828.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated as living with her children at her parents, q.v.

Betsey married John H. CROOKER/CROCKER, son of John CROOKER/CROCKER and Huldah
UNKNOWN, on 1 Aug 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 24 Mar 1831 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Apr 1863 in Berwick, St. Mary Parish, Louisiana at age
32.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1850-1960: Enumerated as living with in-laws, q.v.

• Civil War Service: 12 Aug 1862: Under name of John H. Crocker, enlisted as a Private in Company G
of the Massachusetts 38th Infantry Regiment of the Union Army at the age of 31. Died of wounds on
21 Apr 1863 while serving in that unit at Berwick, St. Mary Parish, LA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8730 F i. Lydia T. CROOKER/CROCKER was born on 21 Jul 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 25 Apr 1909 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 57,
and was buried on 27 Apr 1909 in Fern Hill Cemetery, Hanson, Massachusetts.

8731 M ii. Joseph H. CROOKER was born circa 1854 in MA.

• Occupation: 1870: farming.

8732 M iii. Orlando C. CROOKER was born circa 1856 in MA.

6248.  George Henry DELANO (Nathaniel Spencer DELANO 3748, Clarissa DELANO 1891, Thomas DELANO 767,
Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born 4 Apr 1845 (sic) in Schuyler Co., IL.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 4 Apr 1855. This later one is most
likely the correct date based on his date of marriage.[SBCWJR]

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says "Schuyer" which is apparently a misspelling of Schuyler.

George married Selina Alice LUPTON, daughter of Asa LUPTON and Sarah Ann ALLEN, on 12 Jan 1879.
Selina was born on 28 Aug 1858.

The child from this marriage was:
8733 F i. Edith Belle DELANO was born on 27 Mar 1880 in Blue Mound, Macon Co., Illinois.
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• Place of Birth: Hutchinson misspells Macon Co. as "Mason."

6250.  Clara Anna DELANO (Nathaniel Spencer DELANO 3748, Clarissa DELANO 1891, Thomas DELANO 767,
Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Jul 1857.

Clara married David Lone ROBERSON on 17 Jun 1875. David was born on 25 Mar 1850 in Logville,
Morgan Co., Kentucky.

Children from this marriage were:
8734 M i. Dillard Everett ROBERSON was born on 1 Feb 1876 in Wichita, Sedgewick Co., Kansas.

8735 F ii. Olive Lucy ROBERSON was born on 9 May 1879 in Wichita, Sedgewick Co., Kansas.

8736 F iii. Sarah Elizabeth ROBERSON was born on 24 Feb 1883 in Wichita, Sedgewick Co.,
Kansas.

8737 M iv. David Lone ROBERSON Jr. was born on 28 Mar 1885 in Wichita, Sedgewick Co., Kansas.

8738 M v. Charles Edward ROBERSON was born circa 1887 in Wichita, Sedgewick Co., Kansas.

6251.  Charles Eben DELANO (Nathaniel Spencer DELANO 3748, Clarissa DELANO 1891, Thomas DELANO 767,
Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 May 1861.

Charles married Eva Bryan KENNEDY, daughter of George Freeman KENNEDY and Nancy Edna
RAILBACH, on 27 Nov 1883 in Bloomington, McLean Co., Illinois. Eva was born on 4 Apr 1860.

Children from this marriage were:
8739 M i. Rey DELANO was born on 17 Jan 1885 in Oak Grove, Rock Island Co., Illinois and died on

1 Oct 1885. He never married and had no children.

8740 F ii. Olive Fay DELANO was born on 27 Sep 1891 in Fairbury, Jefferson Co., Nebraska.

6252.  Edward Nathaniel DELANO  (Nathaniel Spencer DELANO 3748, Clarissa DELANO 1891, Thomas DELANO 

767, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 May 1865 in Bloomington,
McLean Co., Illinois.

Edward married Eva GREGORY, daughter of James GREGORY and Mary Jane GRIERSON, on 29 Mar
1888 in Fairbury, Jefferson Co., Nebraska. Eva was born on 17 Mar 1870 in Richland, Keokuk Co., Iowa.

The child from this marriage was:
8741 F i. Gertrude DELANO was born on 14 Jul 1889 in Fairbury, Jefferson Co., Nebraska.

6297.  Charles T. HATHORN (Clarissa WALKER 3779, Barzilla WALKER 1897, Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Nov 1836 in Wiscasset, Lincoln Co.,
Maine.

Charles married Mary G. UNKNOWN in 1868.

Children from this marriage were:
8742 M i. Harvey P. HATHORN was born on 4 Jan 1869 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

8743 F ii. Christine H. HATHORN was born on 5 Sep 1870 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

8744 F iii. Alice M. HATHORN was born on 23 Nov 1872.

8745 F iv. Alice P. HATHORN was born on 14 Sep 1875.

8746 F v. Isabel Margaret HATHORN  was born on 23 Aug 1877 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine.

6300.  Gilbert HATHORN (Clarissa WALKER 3779, Barzilla WALKER 1897, Sylvia/Silva DELANO 768, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Dec 1843.
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Gilbert married Sarah P. E. UNKNOWN circa 1864.

Children from this marriage were:
8747 F i. Anna Gilbert HATHORN was born on 3 Jan 1868 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

8748 M ii. Harvey Edwards HATHORN was born on 1 Nov 1874 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co.,
Maine.

6305.  Mary Abigail DELANO  (John DELANO 3786, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jul 1838 and died on 20 Jan 1897 at age 58.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 4 Jul 1858 which is four years after
she was married!

Mary married James Edwin YOUNG on 25 Dec 1854. James was born on 3 Apr 1831 and died on 10 Sep
1876 at age 45.

The child from this marriage was:
8749 F i. Carrie Lizette YOUNG was born on 2 Mar 1858 in Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6306.  Augusta Jane DELANO (John DELANO 3786, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 May 1840.

Augusta married Joshua KEENE on 31 Oct 1857. Joshua was born on 4 May 1834 and died on 20 Mar 1872
at age 37.

The child from this marriage was:
8750 M i. Franklin Augusta KEENE was born on 12 Dec 1858 in Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine

and died on 25 Apr 1886 at age 27.

6313.  Elkanah DELANO (Charles DELANO 3787, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 

198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1834 in Canada.

Elkanah married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8751 F i. Sarah Jane DELANO died on 30 Aug 1894.

6314.  James DELANO (Charles DELANO 3787, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 
198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1836 in Canada.

James married Unidentified UNKNOWN circa 1860 in Miramichi, New Brunswick, Cananda.

Children from this marriage were:
8752 M i. Carles William DELANO was born in 1862 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada.

+ 8753 M ii. James Alexander DELANO was born in 1864 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada.

8754 M iii. John Thomas DELANO was born in 1866 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada and died in
1866 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada. He never married and had no children.

8755 M iv. Elkanah DELANO was born in 1868 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada and died in 1868 in
Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada. He never married and had no children.

8756 M v. Thomas Jonathan DELANO was born in 1870 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada.

8757 M vi. Walter Calvin DELANO was born in 1872 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada.

8758 M vii. Calvin DELANO was born in 1876 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada.

8759 M viii. George Washington DELANO was born in 1876 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada.
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8760 M ix. Eldon Albert DELANO was born in 1878 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada.

8761 F x. Hannah DELANO was born in 1880 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada.

6315.  Alexander DELANO (Charles DELANO 3787, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1838 in Canada and died on 9 Nov 1898 at age
60.

Alexander married Lydia ROBINSON, daughter of Timothy ROBINSON and Annie McINTOSH, on
18 Feb 1871 in Miramichi, New Brunswick, Cananda. Lydia was born in 1839 and died on 11 Nov 1884 at age
45.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8762 F i. Annie Elizabeth DELANO was born on 30 Apr 1862.

8763 U ii. Jessie DELANO was born on 2 Feb 1864.

8764 F iii. Mary Hannah DELANO was born on 3 Jun 1866.

8765 F iv. Martha Jane DELANO was born on 15 Mar 1868.

Martha married John A. PARKS on 7 Jan 1891.

8766 F v. Bella Robinson DELANO was born on 9 Jun 1871.

• Residence: St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minnesota.

8767 M vi. George Washington DELANO was born on 20 Mar 1873.

• Misc.: Twin of James William Delano.

8768 M vii. James William DELANO was born on 20 Mar 1873.

• Misc.: Twin of George Washington Delano.

8769 F viii. Ella DELANO was born on 3 Feb 1876.

8770 M ix. Timothy DELANO was born circa 1879 and died young. He never married and had no
children.

8771 M x. David DELANO was born on 9 Mar 1881.

8772 M xi. Albert B. DELANO was born on 10 Mar 1884 and died on 19 Feb 1886 at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

6317.  Abraham DELANO (Charles DELANO 3787, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Feb 1848 in Canada and died on 9 Nov
1878 in Miramichi, New Brunswick, Cananda at age 30.

Abraham married Elizabeth McDONALD, daughter of Donald McDONALD and Julia HERINGTON, 
on 18 Feb 1871 in St. Johns, New Brunswick, Cananda. Elizabeth was born on 2 Dec 1836 in Kingston,
Richabucto, New Brunswick, Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
8773 F i. Hannah DELANO was born on 29 Nov 1871 and died on 30 Mar 1873 at age 1. She never

married and had no children.

8774 F ii. Julia Ellen DELANO was born on 25 Mar 1873.

Julia married Robert CAMPBELL on 25 Nov 1890.

8775 F iii. Catherine DELANO was born on 25 Apr 1875 and died on 28 Feb 1880 at age 4. She never
married and had no children.

8776 M iv. Abraham James DELANO was born on 19 Dec 1877 and died 10 Mar 1800 (sic) at age -
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77.

6318.  Rebecca DELANO (Charles DELANO 3787, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 

198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1850 in Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada and died in 1897 at
age 47.

Rebecca married William John UNDERHILL in 1877.

Children from this marriage were:
8777 M i. Charles Abraham UNDERHILL was born in 1878 in Miramichi, New Brunswick,

Cananda.

8778 F ii. Catherine UNDERHILL was born in 1879 in Miramichi, New Brunswick, Cananda.

8779 F iii. Hannah UNDERHILL was born in 1879 in Miramichi, New Brunswick, Cananda.

8780 F iv. Mary Ellen UNDERHILL was born in 1882 in Miramichi, New Brunswick, Cananda.

8781 F v. Lucy Ann UNDERHILL was born in 1884 in Miramichi, New Brunswick, Cananda.

6321.  Hannah WITHAM  (Ruth Ann DELANO 3788, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Feb 1857.

Hannah married Hezekiah SILVER on 13 Jul 1879. Hezekiah was born on 30 Jun 1846.

• Of: Lincoln, Penobscot Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
8782 M i. Ezra Charles SILVER was born on 9 Feb 1881.

8783 F ii. Edith Augusta SILVER was born on 21 Oct 1883 and died on 7 May 1885 at age 1. She
never married and had no children.

8784 M iii. Irvine Levi SILVER was born on 20 Jul 1886 and died on 20 Mar 1887. He never married
and had no children.

8785 M iv. Eugene Harold SILVER was born on 8 Mar 1888.

6331.  Llewellyn Sturgis DELANO  (Calvin Ballard DELANO 3790, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769,
Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Aug 1845 in Kennebec Co., ME and
died on 21 Oct 1868 at age 23.

Llewellyn married Adelaide S. TRASK, daughter of Osbourne TRASK and Rhoda SAMPSON, on 27 Oct
1867.

The child from this marriage was:
8786 M i. Llewellyn Herbert DELANO was born on 1 Oct 1868 in Kennebec Co., ME.

• Given name: Hutchinson spells it Llewllyn which is most likely a typo for Llewellyn, his
father's given name.

6332.  Emma Frances Carlton DELANO (Calvin Ballard DELANO 3790, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 

769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Feb 1847 in Kennebec Co.,
ME.

Emma married Joseph H. PHINNEY on 1 Dec 1871.

Children from this marriage were:
8787 M i. Russell C. Delano PHINNEY was born on 4 Aug 1874.

8788 F ii. Addie Belle PHINNEY was born on 17 Jun 1879.
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6334.  Orson Miller DELANO  (Calvin Ballard DELANO 3790, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth DELANO 769, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Nov 1850 in Kennebec Co., ME.

Orson married Adelaide S. TRASK, daughter of Osbourne TRASK and Rhoda SAMPSON, on 18 Nov
1871.  They had no children.

Orson next married Betsey Gove TRASK, daughter of Osbourne TRASK and Rhoda SAMPSON, on 26 Sep
1874.

Children from this marriage were:
8789 M i. Arthur Edward DELANO was born on 22 Mar 1873 in Vasselboro, Kennebec Co., Maine.

• Date of Birth: Note that the date preceeds the marriage date given for his parents. Either
date my be a typo. [SBCWJR]

8790 M ii. Calvin Whitman DELANO was born on 19 Feb 1880 in Edgecombe, Lincoln Co., Maine.

8791 M iii. Walter Ervin DELANO was born on 26 Jun 1888 in Boothbay, Lincoln Co., Maine.

6349.  David Dudley DELANO (Erastus Brooks DELANO 3799, Francis DELANO 1917, Barzillai DELANO 770,
Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Jul 1844 in Larone, Somerset Co.,
Maine and died on 21 Sep 1886 at age 42.

• Place of Birth: West's "Family Data Collection" says Sidney, ME.

• Occupation: 1870: Farm laborer.

• Census: 1870: Delano, David, æ 23, M., Farm Laborer. b. ME, 21.
1880: David Delano, M., æ 35, Married, Teacher, b. ME, parents b. ME; Hattie, F., 26, Wife, Married,
Housekp., b. MI, father b. England, mother b. ME; Mary A., F., 1, D[au]ght[er], Single, b. IA.
1885: David D. Delano, æ 40, M., W., married, Farmer, b. ME, parents b. US, Subject to Military
Service; Harriet, 32, M. [sic], Married, Keeping House, b. MI, parents foreign born; Mary, 6, F., W.,
Single, b. Scott Co., IA, parents b. US; Roy, 4, M., W., Single, parents b. US; Alva, 3, F., W., Single, b.
Shelby Co., IA, parents b. US; Elsie, 0, F., W., Single, b. Crawford Co., IA, parents b. US.
 

David married Hattie JOHNSON on 25 Dec 1877. Hattie was born circa 1854 in MI.

Children from this marriage were:
8792 F i. Mary A. DELANO was born circa 1879 in Scott Co., IA.

+ 8793 M ii. Irving Ray DELANO was born on 15 Dec 1880 in IA and died in Mar 1968 in Portland,
Multnomah Co., Oregon at age 87.

+ 8794 M iii. David Alva DELANO was born in Feb 1882 in Shelby Co., IA.

8795 F iv. Elsie DELANO was born circa 1885 in Crawford Co., IA.

6352.  Daniel Gifford DELANO  (Erastus Brooks DELANO 3799, Francis DELANO 1917, Barzillai DELANO 770,
Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Apr 1848 in Fairfield, Somerset Co.,
Maine.

• Date of Death: Daniel has not been found in any Census after being listed in that of 1870 when he
resided with his father, q.v. One would expect to find him enumerated with his wife in the 1880 Census
however she appears as "married" along with two children Susie W. and Lena M., q.v. and in the 1900
Census she and daughter Susan are enumerated as "married 26 yrs." and living with her parents-in-law
John and Susan Weston, q.v. Neither Daniel of Addie are found in the 1910 or latrer Census.

Daniel married Addie Frances WESTON, daughter of John WESTON and Susan UNKNOWN, on 20 Dec
1873 in Skowhegan, Somerset Co., Maine. Addie was born in Mar 1854 in ME.
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• Census: 1880: Delano, Addie F., W., F., æ 26, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Susie
W., W., F., 4, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. ME, parents b. ME; Lena M., W., F., 3, Daughter, Single,
at Home, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Enumerated as "married" and living with her parents John and Susan Weston, q.v.
 

Children from this marriage were:
8796 F i. Susie W. DELANO was born circa 1876 in ME.

8797 F ii. Lena M. DELANO was born circa 1877 in ME.

6354.  John Warren DELANO (Erastus Brooks DELANO 3799, Francis DELANO 1917, Barzillai DELANO 770,
Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Apr 1851 in Portland, Cumberland
Co., Maine and died after 18 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1870: Blacksmith apprentice.
1880: Blacksmith and farrier.
1900: Blacksmith.
1910-1920: Blacksmith in own shop.

• Census: 1880: Delano, John W., W., M., æ 29, Married, Blacksmith & Farrier, b. ME, parents b. ME;
Etta M., W., F., 26, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Etta M., W., F., 26, Wife,
married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Lynn, W., F., 9/12, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. ME,
parents b. ME.
1900: John W. Delano, Head, W., M., b. Apr 1851, æ 49, married 21 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
Blacksmith, rads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Etta M., Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1853, 46, Married
21 yrs., bore 6 children, 4 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Archie E., Son,
W., M., b. May 1882, 18, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Blacksmith, reads, writes, speaks English;
Stella M., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1884, 15, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, in School, reads, writes,
speaks English;Lillian B., Daughter, W., F., Dec 1886, 13, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, in School,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Delano, John W., Head, M., W., æ 59, Widower, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Blacksmith in Own Shop, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lillian V., Daughter, F., W., 23, Single, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Delano, John W., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 68, Widower, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, Blacksmith in Own Shop; Lillian, Daughter, F., W., 33, Single, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

John married Etta Maria WEED on 29 Dec 1877 in Skowhegan, Somerset Co., Maine. Etta was born in Dec
1853 in ME and died between 15 Jun 1900 and 4 May 1910.

Children from this marriage were:
8798 F i. Lynn DELANO was born in Aug 1878 in ME and died between 2 Jun 1880 and 15 Jun

1900.

8799 U ii. Unidentified DELANO was born after 2 Jun 1880 and died before 15 Jun 1900. This person
never married and had no children.

8800 U iii. Unidentified DELANO was born after 2 Jun 1880 and died before 15 Jun 1900.

8801 M iv. Archie E. DELANO was born in May 1882 in ME and died after 15 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1900: Blacksmith.
1920: Carpenter with New England Gas and Coke Works.
1930: Building carpenter.

• Census: 1920: Delano, Archie E., Head, M., W., æ 37, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, Carpenter at New England Gas and Coke Works; Florence M., Wife, F.,
W., 42, immigrated 1883, Naturalized 1912, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada,
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speaks English.
1930: Enumerated at home of brother-in-law William F. Netherwood and sister Stella D.,
q.v.

Archie married Florence M. UNKNOWN by 5 Jan 1920. Florence was born circa 1878 in
Canada and died between 5 Jan 1920 and 15 Apr 1930.

+ 8802 F v. Stella M. DELANO was born in Oct 1884 in ME.

8803 F vi. Lillian B. DELANO was born in Dec 1886 in ME.

6356.  Isaac Hoxie DELANO (Erastus Brooks DELANO 3799, Francis DELANO 1917, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jul 1856 in Portland, Cumberland Co.,
Maine.

• Occupation: 1910: Retired farmer.

• Census: 1885: Delano, Isaac, 26, M., Single, b. ME, Subject to Military Service, Eligible to Vote.
1900: Not located.
1905: Isaac H. Delano; Martha Delano; Arthur M. Delano; Velma F. Delano.
1910: John [sic] H., Head, M., W., æ 53, Married 22 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Retired Farmer, reads, writes, Own Mortgage Free Home; Martha, Wife, F., W., 47, Married 22 yrs.,
bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. IA, parents b. IN, speaks English, reads, writes; Arthur, Son, M., W., 21,
Single, b. IA, father b. ME, mother b. IA, speaks English, Machinist, reads, writes; Velma, Daughter,
F., W., 18, Single, b. IA, father b. ME, mother b. IA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1925: Delano, I. H., Head, M., W., æ 68, Married, Owns Home Mortgage Free Valued at $5,000, Home
Insured for $1,500, reads, writes; Martha, Wife, F., W., 62, Married, reads, writes.
1930: Delano, I. H., head, owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 73, Married at 30,
reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, non-Vet; Martha, Wife, F., W., 68, Married at
25, reads & writes, b. IA, father b. KY, mother b. IN, speaks English.

Isaac married Martha MORGAN on 20 Oct 1886 in Le Claire, Scott Co., Iowa. Martha was born circa 1863
in IA.

Children from this marriage were:
8804 M i. Arthur M. DELANO was born 10 Jan1889 in Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa and died in Oct

1969 in Fort Morgan, Morgan Co., Iowa at age 80.

• Occupation: 1910: Machinist.
1920: Garage mechanic.
1930: Automobile mechanic.

• Census: 1920: Delano, Arthur M., Roomer, M., W., æ 31, Single, b. IA, father b. ME,
mother b. IA, speaks English, Garage Mechanic.
1925: Delano, A. M., Head, M., W., æ 34, Married; Delano, Tot A., Wife, F., W>, 31,
Married.
1930: Delano, Art M., Rents Home at $30/mo, Owens Radio, M., W., æ 41, Married at 31,
reads 7 writes, b. IA, father b. ME, mother b. IA, speaks English, Automobile Mechanic,
Vet WW I; Theresa, Wife, F., W., 38, Married at 38, reads 7 writes, b. IA, father b. IA,
mother b. IN, speaks English.

• Military Service: 5 Jun 1917: Registered for draft in E. Lafayette, IA. Single. Employed by
Erdire cadillac Co. in Oskaloosa.

• Physical Description: Jun 1917: Tall, medium build, blue eyes, light brown hair.

Arthur married Theresa UNKNOWN circa 1920. Theresa was born circa 1892 in IA.

8805 F ii. Velma F. DELANO.

6357.  Eliza Gifford DELANO  (Erastus Brooks DELANO 3799, Francis DELANO 1917, Barzillai DELANO 770,
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Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Aug 1858 in Portland, Cumberland
Co., Maine.

Eliza married Granville Harrison PALMER,  son of Eliphalet PALMER and Lucy P. UNKNOWN, on 24
Dec 1880 in Skowhegan, Somerset Co., Maine. Granville was born in Jan 1841 in ME.

• Occupation: 1870-1910: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: Palmer, Granville H., W., M., æ 39, Single, farmer, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. ME;
Lucy P., W., F., 73, Mother, Widow, Keeping House, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. MA; Lewis M.,
W., M., 29, Brother, Single, at School, attended School, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME.
1900: Palmer, Granville H., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1841, æ 59, Married 19 yrs, b. ME, parents b. ME,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Eliza D., Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1858,
41, married 19 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Lewis E., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1881, 18, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Farm Laborer, reads, writes,
speaks English; Mary D., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1883, 16, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Delano, Sarah H., Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Feb 1823, 77, Widow, bore
11 children, 6 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: palmer, Granville H., Head, M., W., æ 69, married 29 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
General Farm Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Eliza D., Wife, F., W., 51, Married 29
yrs, bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Mary O.,
Daughter, F., W., 26, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Grammar School Teacher, reads,
writes.; Chilbrook, Lizzie H., [illegible], F., W., 60, Widow, bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, Private Family House Keeper, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
8806 M i. Lewis E. PALMER was born in Dec 1881 in ME and died between 21 Jun 1900 and 30 Apr

1910.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.

8807 F ii. Mary D. PALMER was born in Dec 1883 in ME.

6358.  Sarah Jeanne/Jane Lawrence DELANO  (Erastus Brooks DELANO 3799, Francis DELANO 1917, Barzillai
DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jun 1861 in
Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Date  of Birth: Hutchinson says 8 Jul 1861.

• Census: 1910: Hodges, Jennie B., Head, F., W., æ 49, Divorced, bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; Marion A., daughter, F., W., 18, Single, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Pray, Samuel E., lodger, M., W., 78,
Widower, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Hodges, Jennie, Head, rents Home, F., W., æ 58, Divorced, reqads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English; Gertrude E., Daughter, F., W., 32, Single, rads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, Charity Instution Stenographer; Marion A., Daughter, F., W., 27, Single, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b.ME, speaks English, Publications House Typwriter [typist].

Sarah married Charles Henry HODGES on 21 Aug 1886 in Richmond, Sagadahoc Co., Maine. The marriage
ended in divorce between 18 Jun 1900 and 19 Apr 1910. Charles was born in Oct 1852 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1920: Shoe factory sole [illegible].

• Census: 1900: Hodges, Charles H., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1852, æ 47, Married 14 yrs., b. ME, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Jennie B., Wife, W.,
F., b. Jun 1859, 40, Married 14 yrs., bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes,
speaks English; Gertrude E., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1887, 12, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Ralph C., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1890, 10, Single, b. ME, parents b.
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ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Marion H., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1893, 7, Single, b.
ME, parents b. ME, at School.
1910: Not located.
1920: Hodges, Charles H., Roomer, M., W., æ 67, Divorced, reads, writes, b. ME, father b. ME, mother
b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Sole [illegible].

Children from this marriage were:
8808 F i. Gertrude E. HODGES was born in Nov 1887 in ME.

• Occupation: 1920: Charitable institution stenographer.

+ 8809 M ii. Ralph C. HODGES was born in Mar 1890 in ME.

8810 F iii. Marion H. HODGES was born in Mar 1893 in ME.

• Occupation: 1920: Publications house typwriter.

8811 U iv. Unidentified HODGES.

6361.  Joseph Adelbert DELANO (Caleb DELANO Jr. 3803, Caleb DELANO 1920, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Jan 1849.

Joseph married Amanda Melvina MARSH  on 30 Jan 1861.

The child from this marriage was:
8812 U i. 1 Unidentified Child DELANO.

Joseph next married Eunice A. HARVEY on 29 Dec 1878.

The child from this marriage was:
8813 U i. 2 Unidentified Children DELANO.

Joseph next married Harriet HARMON on 25 Dec 1893.  They had no children.

6405.  William PURRINGTON (Elias PURRINGTON Jr. 3847, Elias PURRINGTON 1928, Susannah HOLMES 771,
Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 May 1813.

William married Lydia C. STURTEVANT Int. 20 Oct 1838. Lydia was born on 29 Mar 1813.

Children from this marriage were:
8814 F i. Clarinda L. PURRINGTON was born circa 1840 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

8815 M ii. Hiram I. PURRINGTON was born circa 1842 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

8816 M iii. Charles H. PURRINGTON was born circa 1848.

• Burial: In same lot with parents.

8817 F iv. Mary E. PURRINGTON was born circa 1852 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

8818 F v. Lydia A. PURRINGTON was born in Jun 1855 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 22 Jul 1856 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

• Burial: In same lot with parents.

8819 F vi. Lydia C. PURRINGTON was born circa 1858 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

6406.  Mary PURRINGTON (Elias PURRINGTON Jr. 3847, Elias PURRINGTON 1928, Susannah HOLMES 771,
Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Aug 1815.

Mary married Henry WADSWORTH, son of Christopher WADSWORTH and Unknown, Int. 4 Nov 1834
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in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8820 M i. Joseph Henry WADSWORTH was born circa 1841.

8821 M ii. Samuel L. WADSWORTH was born circa 1845.

6413.  Philip B. PURRINGTON (Nathaniel Stetson PURRINGTON 3852, Henry PURRINGTON 1933, Susannah
HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1840 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in Dec 1887 at age 47.

Philip married Julia Azella HOWARD on 6 Apr 1868. Julia was born in 1847.

Children from this marriage were:
8822 M i. Charles H. PURRINGTON was born in 1869 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

8823 M ii. Oliver B. PURRINGTON was born in 1879 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

6418.  George PURRINGTON Jr. (George PURRINGTON 3855, James PURRINGTON 1935, Susannah HOLMES 

771, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 May 1829 in Rochester,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1858-1880: Merchant.

• Census: 1860: not found.
1870: Purrington, George Jr., æ 41, M., W., Merchant, Value of Real Estate $1400, Value of Personal
Estate $7000, b. Ma; 21; Olivia, 32, F., W., Keeps House, Value of Personal Estate $2800, b. MA.
1880: Purrington, George Jr., W., M., æ 50, Married, Merchant, b. MA, parents b. MA; Olivia, L., W.,
F., 44, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Florence F., W., F., 8, Single, At home,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Freeman, Seth, W., M., 46, Wife's Brother, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Purrington, George, Head, W., M., b. May 1829, æ 71, Married 41 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Landlord, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Olivia H., Wife, W., F., b. June
1836, 63, married 41 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Florence F., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1871, 28, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Musician, reads, writes,
speaks English; Mayo, Elsie P., Hired Girl, W., F., b. Jan 1880, 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Purrington, George, Head, M., W., æ 80, married 53 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
"own income", reads, writes; Olivia H., Wife, F., W., 77, Married 53 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Ferrira, Abdelaid, Servant, F., W., 26, Single, b.
Portugese, parents b. Portugese, Immigrated 1907, speaks English, Ptrivate Family Servant, can't rwad
or write.

George married Olivia H. FREEMAN, daughter of Nathaniel FREEMAN and Sylvia UNKNOWN, on
15 Oct 1858 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Olivia was born circa 1836 in Rochester, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8824 F i. Florence Freeman PURRINGTON was born on 29 Dec 1871 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts.

6419.  Ellis Bolles PURRINGTON  (George PURRINGTON 3855, James PURRINGTON 1935, Susannah HOLMES 
771, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Jan 1831 in Rochester,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Housewright.
1870-1880: House carpenter.

• Residence: 1850: Living with parents.
1860: Living with John and Rebecca W. Ellis and family.
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• Census: 1870: Purrington, Ellis, æ 39, M., W., House Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1200, Value of
Personal Estate $400, b. MA; Amelia, 30, F., W., b. MA; Abby H., 8, F., W., School, b. MA, attended
School; Sarah M., 6, F., W., b. MA, attended School; Alice F., 16, F., W., b. MA, attended School.
[Relationship unknown. No further reference to Alice F. Purrington found in  future census or MA VR-
SBCWJR]
1880: Purrington, Ellis B., W., M., æ 49, Married, House Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Amelia L.,
W., F., 40, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Abbie H., W., F., 19, Daughter,
Single, At Home, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah M., W., F., 17, Daughter, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Ellis married Amelia Loring PRATT, daughter of David PRATT and Deborah MEIGS, on 1 Nov 1860 in
Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Amelia was born on 30 Oct 1839 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1840.

Children from this marriage were:
8825 F i. Abby Holmes PURRINGTON was born on 22 Oct 1861 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1862.

• Occupation: 1900: Musician.
1910: Public School Teacher.

• Census: 1900: Purrington, Abby H., Boarder, W., F., b. Oct 1861, 38, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Musician, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Purrington, Addie [sic] H., Lodger, F., W., 48, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,  speaks
English, Public School Teacher, reads, writes.
 

8826 F ii. Sarah M. PURRINGTON was born in 1864 and died prob 1892 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 28.

6420.  James Hezekiah PURRINGTON (George PURRINGTON 3855, James PURRINGTON 1935, Susannah
HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Mar 1833 in
Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

James married Sophia BARSTOW, daughter of Benjamin BARSTOW and Sarah LEACH, on 10 Sep 1863.

Children from this marriage were:
8827 F i. Sarah L. PURRINGTON was born circa 1866 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8828 M ii. George PURRINGTON was born circa 1870 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6422.  Eliza Jane PURRINGTON (George PURRINGTON 3855, James PURRINGTON 1935, Susannah HOLMES 
771, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Apr 1835 in MA and died
after 19 Apr 1910.

• Census: 1900: Cannon, Eliza J., Head, W., F., b. Apr 1835, æ 65, Widow, bore 4 children, 3 survive, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Mary A. J., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1870, 30,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Priscilla A., Sister, W., F., b. Dec 1834,
65, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Cannon, Eliza J., Head, F., W., æ 74, Widow, bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Alice, L., Daughter, F., W., 35, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Priscilla A., Sister-in-Law [sic], F., W., 76, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.

Eliza married Thomas Jackson CANNON, son of Nathan CANNON and Mary Ann JACKSON, on
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22 Aug 1864 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born on 22 Jan 1833 in Rochester,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 29 Aug 1898 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65,
and was buried in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1864-1870: Mariner.
1880-1898: State Work Home/Farm officer.

• Census: 1870: Cannon, Thomas J., æ 37, M., W., Mariner, Value of Real Estate $800, Value of
Personal Estate $300, b. MA, 21; Eliza J., 35, F., W., Keep House, b. MA; Priscilla [sister of Thomas
J.], 35, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Olivia P., 4, F., W., b. MA; Maryan J., 5/12, F., W., b. MA, b. Jan.
1880: Cannon, Yhomas J., W., M., æ 47, Married, Officer at State Work House, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Eliza J., W., F., 45, Wife, Married, Keeping House, MA, parents b. MA; Olivia P., W., F., 14,
Daughter, Single, At School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary A. J., W., F., 10, Daughter,
Single, At School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hallet M., W., M., 9, Son, Single, At
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alice B., W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Cannon, Priscilla, W., F., 45, Sister, Single, Boarding, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. 7 mos. 7 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8829 F i. Olivia Purrington CANNON was born on 26 May 1866 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

8830 F ii. Maryan/Mary Ann Jackson CANNON  was born on 3 Jan 1870 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Stockwell says 1869.

Maryan/Mary married William Nelson JOHNSON, son of Charles H. JOHNSON and
Ellen E. NELSON, on 17 Sep 1904 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William
was born circa 1876 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1904-1910: Cabinetmaker.

• Census: 1910: Johnson, William M. [sic], Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 5 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Cabinet maker in own shop, reads, writes; Mary A., J.,
Wife, F., W., 40, Married 5 yrs., bore 0 chidren, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes.

8831 M iii. Hallett Mitchell CANNON was born on 31 Oct 1871 and died in Sep 1892 at age 20.

8832 F iv. Alice LeBaron CANNON was born on 15 Aug 1874 in MA.

6423.  Eunice PURRINGTON (George PURRINGTON 3855, James PURRINGTON 1935, Susannah HOLMES 771,
Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1837 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1910: Cole, Eunice, Head, F., W., æ 72, Widow, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes, Own Home Mortgage Free; Lila p., Daughter, F., W.,
40, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Music Teacher, reads, writes; Grace LeB., Daughter, F., W., 37,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Stenographer in Industrial School, reads, writes.
1920: Cole, Eunice, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., 82, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Lilla [sic] P., Daughter, F., W., 50, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Music Teacher; Grace L., Daughter, F., W., 44, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Stenographer in Cotton Mill.
1930: Cole, Eunice, Head, Owns Home Valued at $5000, No Radio, F., W., Widow, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lila P., Daughter, F., W., 60, Single, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Music Teacher; Grace L., Daughter, F., W., 54, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Book Keeper in Cotton Mill.
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Eunice married Joseph LeBaron COLE, son of John COLE and Mary/Mercy Morse LeBARON,  on
22 Feb 1866 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on 26 Mar 1845 in Fairhaven,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died prob 1907 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

• Place of Birth: Stockwell says parents resided in Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA, suggesting all
children, including Joseph LeBaron Cole, born there.

• Residence: Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1869-1875: Marble worker.

• Census: 1880: Cole, Joseph L., W., M., æ 39, Married, Marble Worker, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Eunice, W., F., 42, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lidia [sic] P., W., F., 11,
Daughter, Single, At School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Gracie LeB., W., F., 5, Daughter,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Purrington, Sadie D., W., F., 15, Niece, Single, At School, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Cole, Joseph L., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1842, æ 58, Married 34 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Marble Worker, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Eunice, Wife, W., F., b.
Dec 1837, 62, Married 34 yrs, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Eliza P., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1869, 30, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Music Teacher,
reads, writes, speaks English; Grace L., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1875, 24, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, School Teacher, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Date and Place of Birth: Joseph LeB. appears in the 1900 census but not the 1910 where Eunice is
listed as a widow.

Children from this marriage were:
8833 F i. Jennie Purrington COLE was born on 1 Dec 1866 in Rochester, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 28 Feb 1869 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
2. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 1 mo. 27 days.

8834 F ii. Eliza/Lila Purrington COLE  was born on 7 Jun 1869 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8835 F iii. Grace LeBaron COLE was born on 4 Jun 1875 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6432.  Herbert Elwood SHERMAN  (Job SHERMAN 3871, John SHERMAN Esq. 1939, Elizabeth HOLMES 774,
Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jul 1846 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 8 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Civil engineer.
1900: Engineer and surveyor.
1910: City depar[tmen]t civil engineer.
1920: Civil engineer.

• Census: 1880: Sherman, Herbert, W., M., æ 33, Married, Civil Engineer, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Adeline A., W., F., 31, Wife, Married, Keeps House, b. RI, father b. RI, mother b. MA; Stella L., W.,
F., 2, Single, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI. [An Asa Stone, bookkeeper, and wife Judith A., along
with a servant were living at the same address.]
1900: Sherman, Herbert E., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1846, æ 53, Married 25 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Engineer & Surveyor, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Adeline, Wife, W., F., b. Oct 1848,
51, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. RI, father b. RI, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Stella,
Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1878, 22, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, Bookkeeper, reads,
writes, speaks English; Janet H., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1880, 19, Single, b. RI, father b. MA, mother
b. RI, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; John L., Son, W., M., b. Aug, 1887, 12, Single, b. RI,
father b, MA, mother b. RI, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.
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1910: Sherman, Herbert E., Head, M., W., æ 63, Married 34 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, City Dep[artmen]t Civil Engineer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Adeline A., Wife, F., 61,
Married 34 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. RI, father b. RI, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Janet H., Daughter, F., W., 29, Single, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, reads,
writes; John L., Son, M., W., 22, Single, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, reads,
writes, attended School.
1920: Sherman, Herbert L., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 73, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Civil Engineer in Engineer's Office; Adeline A., Wife, F., W., 71,
Married, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. RI, mother b. MA, speaks English; Janet H., Daughter, F., W.,
39, Single, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English. [Lives next door to son
John L. and his family, q.v.]

Herbert married Adeline UNKNOWN circa 1875. Adeline was born in Oct 1848 in RI.

Children from this marriage were:
8836 F i. Stella L. SHERMAN was born in Jan 1878 in RI.

• Occupation: 1900: Bookkeeper.

8837 F ii. Janet H. SHERMAN was born in Jun 1880 in RI.

+ 8838 M iii. John L. SHERMAN was born on 23 Aug 1887 in RI.

6434.  Frank Irving SHERMAN  (Job SHERMAN 3871, John SHERMAN Esq. 1939, Elizabeth HOLMES 774,
Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Apr 1855 in Mansfield, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1854.

• Occupation: 1880: Civil engineer.
1900: Grocer.
1910: Surveyor.
1920: General practice civil engineer.
1930: Fire insurance agent.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated with wife Clara Merton as living with his parents Job and Mary Sherman,
q.v.
1900: Sherman, Frank I., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1855, æ 45, Married 20 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Grocer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;  Clara M., Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1853, 46, Married
20 yrs., bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Jessie,
Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1881, 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Public School Teacher, reads, writes,
speaks English; Auther [sic] L., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1883, 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Grocery
Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English; Walter I., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1885, 15, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Mary H., Mother, W., F., b. Dec 1811, 88,
Widow, bore 4 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sherman, Frank I., Head, M., W., æ 55, Married 30 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Suvayor [sic], reads, writes, Rents Home; Clara M., Wife, F., W., 56, Married 30 yrs, bore 4 children, 3
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Walter I., Son, M., W., 25, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Civil Service Clerk, reads. writes, attended School; Crowley,
Mary C., Mother [in-Law], F., W., 76, Married [sic], bore 4 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Corey, Marian A., Lodger, F., W., 21, Single, b. ME, parents b.
England, speaks English, High School Commercial Teacher, reads, writes.
1920: Sherman, Frank I., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 65, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, General Practice Civil Engineer; Clara M., Wife, F., W., 66, M., reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Walter I., Head [son], Rents Home, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, National Bank Teller; Minnie J., Wife [daughter-in-law], F., W., 36, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. VT, speaks English; Jackson T., [grand] Son, M., W., 4
3/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Clara L., [grand]Daughter, F., W., 2 8/12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
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MA.
1930: Sherman, Frank I., Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 75, Married at
26, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Fire Insurance Agent, non-Vet; Clara M.,
Wife, F., W., 76, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Howard, Annie
L., Boarder, F., W., 71, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Frank married Clara Merton CROWLEY, daughter of Walter A. CROWLEY and Mary L. UNKNOWN, 
on 15 Apr 1880 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Clara was born circa 1854 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Teacher.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8839 F i. Jessie SHERMAN was born circa 1881 in Aurora, Kane Co., Illinois.

8840 M ii. Auther [sic] L. SHERMAN was born in Jan 1883 in MA.

• Identity: Further information not found.[SBCWJR]

• Occupation: Grocery salesman.

+ 8841 M iii. Walter Irving SHERMAN was born on 24 Mar 1885 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

8842 M iv. Dana SHERMAN was born on 31 Oct 1889 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died in 1895 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 6. He never married and had no
children.

6443.  Elbridge Gerry SHERMAN  (Solomon SHERMAN 3874, John SHERMAN Esq. 1939, Elizabeth HOLMES 774,
Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jul 1848 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1914 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

• Misc.: Twin of Ellery Channing Sherman.

• Occupation: 1870: Fireman on r[ail] r[oad].
1880: Moulder.
1885: Iron moulder.
1900-1910: Undertaker.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated as unmarried and living with twin brother Ellery C. and his wife Emily C.,
q.v.
1900: Sherman, Elbridge C., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1848, æ 51, Married 18 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Undertaker, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Cecilia J., Wife, W., F., b. Sep
1852, 47, Married 18 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, reads, writes, speaks English; Kenneth C., Son, W.,
M., b. Oct 1885, 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sherman, Elbridge G., Head, M., W., æ 60, Married 28 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Undertaker, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Cecilia J., Wife, F., W., 57, Married 28
yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Kenneth C., Son,
M., W., 24, Single, b. MA, parents  b. MA, speaks English, Undertaker, reads, writes.

Elbridge married Cecilia J. COREY circa 1882. Cecilia was born in Sep 1852 in Mansfield, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1923 at age 71.

• Census: 1920: Sherman, Cecilia, Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 67, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Own Income. [Lives next door to son Kenneth C. Sherman]

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8843 M i. Kenneth Corey SHERMAN was born on 18 Oct 1885 in Mansfield, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died in 1932 in Pittsfield, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts at age 47.
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6444.  Ellery Channing SHERMAN  (Solomon SHERMAN 3874, John SHERMAN Esq. 1939, Elizabeth HOLMES 
774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jul 1848 in Foxboro,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Elbridge Gerry Sherman.

• Occupation: 1870-1871: Carpenter.
1880: Box maker.

• Census: 1880: Sherman, Ellery C., W., M., æ 31, Married, Box Making, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emily
C., W., F., 31, Wife, married, Keeping Hoouse, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Carroll H., W., M.,
5, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; LaRoy, W., M., 2, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elbridge
G., W., M., 31, [twin] Brother, Single, Moulder, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Mansfield, Bristol Co., MA.

Ellery married Emily C. TEBBETTS, daughter of William TEBBETTS and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 30
Apr 1871 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Emily was born circa 1849 in Rome, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8844 M i. Carroll Henry SHERMAN was born in Feb 1875 in MA.

+ 8845 M ii. LaRoy SHERMAN was born on 1 Sep 1877 in MA.

6459.  Hezekiah SHERMAN (George Brayton SHERMAN 3883, George SHERMAN 1941, Elizabeth
HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24
Apr 1833 in MA, died on 19 Jan 1907 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 73, and was buried in South
Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1850: Clerk.
1861: Boot maker/basket maker/soldier.
1870: Jewelry maker.

• Civil War Service: Enlisted as a Private in the Union Army on 25 May 1861 at the age of 29. Mustered
out 0n 23 May 1864.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 8 mos. 26 days. Widower. Son of George B. and Waity A. Carr Sherman.

Hezekiah married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Hezekiah next married Clarisa "Clara" GREENE, daughter of Henry GREENE and Sarah UNKNOWN, 
on 25 Dec 1860 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Clarisa was born circa 1842 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
8846 F i. Eveline Medora "Dora" SHERMAN  was born on 1 Sep 1861 in Mansfield, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

8847 F ii. Viletta SHERMAN was born circa 1864 in MA.

6464.  George B. SHERMAN (George Brayton SHERMAN 3883, George SHERMAN 1941, Elizabeth HOLMES 774,
Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1845 in MA.

• Occupation: 1860:
1866: Basket maker.

George married Lillia A. UNKNOWN. Lillia was born circa 1836 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
8848 F i. Carrie Eveline SHERMAN was born on 29 May 1866 in Mansfield, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

8849 M ii. George Lee SHERMAN was born on 29 Mar 1869 in MA.
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6467.  Angevine Carlton SHERMAN  (George Brayton SHERMAN 3883, George SHERMAN 1941, Elizabeth
HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1852 in
Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio and died in 1911 in East Greenwich, Kent Co., Rhode Island at age 59.

Angevine married Ida May TARBOX in 1885. Ida was born in 1871 in Arcadia, Washington Co., Rhode
Island and died in 1946 in New London, New London Co., Connecticut at age 75.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8850 F i. Luella Violet SHERMAN was born in 1891 in Exeter, Washington Co., Connecticut.

6501.  Alden B. SAMPSON (Canon/Connor 3924, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born from 0015 to 24 Feb 1835 in Litchfield, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Alden married Helen C. GLASS, daughter of Henry GLASS and Betsey/Elizabeth MERRILL, on 13 Oct
1862. Helen was born on 19 Apr 1835 in Richmond, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Middle initial: Hutchinson gives two middle initials, the second being "E."

The child from this marriage was:
8851 M i. Alden C. SAMPSON was born circa 1867.

6506.  Giles E. SAMPSON (Canon/Connor 3924, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born from 0009 to 18 Oct 1847 and died on 9 Jan 1897 at age 49.

• Occupation: Blacksmith.

Giles married Martha E. JACKSON circa 1868. Martha was born circa 1850 and died on 6 Oct 1883 at age
33.

• Of: Windsor, Kennebec Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
8852 F i. Mary Eleanor SAMPSON  was born circa 1869 in Windsor, Kennebec Co., Maine.

Giles next married Hannah JACKSON.

6508.  Giles L. SAMPSON (Findley 3927, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1839 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1870: Farmer.
 
 
 
 
 

• Census: 1970: Enumerated with wife Lizzie and daughter Rosa L. at home of parents Findley and
Roxanna Sampson, q.v.

Giles married Elizabeth/Lizzie M. QUINN on 27 Jul 1861. Elizabeth/Lizzie was born circa 1839 in Lewiston,
Androscoggin Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
8853 F i. Rosalinda "Rosa" SAMPSON  was born on 21 May 1864 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co.,

Maine.

• Residence: 1880: Enumerated as a 16 year old living with grandparents Findley and
Rosanna K. Sampson, q.v.
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Rosalinda married William C. BACHELDER on 19 Apr 1887.

6509.  Alfred D. SAMPSON (Findley 3927, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Dec 1842 in BowdBowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died on 2 Apr
1922 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Occupation: 1866: Machinist.
1870. Mach.[inist] tool maker.
1910-1920: machinist in machine shop.
 

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Alfred D., æ 27, W., M., Mach.[inist] Tool Maker, b. ME, 21; Lottie C., 25,
F., W., Keeping House, b. ME;
Lottie M., 4, F., W., At Home, b, ME; Arnold, Martha M. [poss. sister of Lottie], 22, F., W., Working
in Boot Shop, b. ME; Sampson, Arthur B. [prob. brother-in-law], 32, M., W., Machine Tool Maker, b.
ME, 21; Elvira C., 29, F., W., keeping House, b. MA.
1880: not found
1900: illegible
1910: Sampson, Alfred D., Head, M., W., æ 66, Married 47 yrs, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
machinist, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lottie C., Wife, F., W., 64, Married 47 yrs., bore 3 children, 2
survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Alfred D., Head, rents Home, M., W., æ 77, Married [sic?], reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, machinist in Machine Shop; Mitchell, David W., Son-in-Law, M., W.,
44, Married, Immigrated 1891, naturalized 1906 [?], reads, writes, b. England, parents b. England,
speaks English, Machinist; Eva R., Daughter, F., W., 43, Married reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. ME,
speaks English; Arnold, James B., Brother-in-Law, M., W., 80, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English.

Alfred married Lottie C. ARNOLD on 11 May 1862 in Lewiston, Androscoggin Co., Maine. Lottie was born
circa 1847 in Rumford Falls, Oxford Co., Maine and died on 18 Aug 1919 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts at age 72.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8854 F i. Lottie Myrtle SAMPSON  was born on 19 Jul 1866 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 23 Mar 1914 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age
47.

8855 F ii. Eva R. SAMPSON was born on 6 Feb 1875 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Eva married Edward D. SISSON, son of Jacob D. SISSON and Flora A. DARLING, on
27 May 1896 in Holden, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born on 27 Jul 1874 in
Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1896-1900: Plumber.
 

• Census: 1900: [Living as roomers at home of Benjamin J. Handy and wife Susan E] Sisson,
Edward D., Roomer, W., M., b. Jul 1874, æ 25, Married 4 yrs, b. MA, father b. RI, mother
b. MA, Plumber, reads, writes, speaks English; Eva R., Roomer, W., F., b. Feb. 1875, 25,
Married 4 yrs, bore no children, b. MA, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910-1930: Not located.

Eva next married David W. MITCHELL circa 1898. David was born circa 1874 in England.

• Occupation: 1920: Machinist.
1930: Foreman at water works.

• Census: 1930: Mitchell, David W., Head, Rents Home at $15/mo., Owens Radio, M., W>,
æ 56, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. England, father b. Scotland, mother b. Irish Free
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State, Immigrated 1891, Naturalized, speaks English, Water Works Foreman, vet of
Spanish-American War; Eva R., Wife, F., W., 55, married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. ME, speaks English.

6512.  John F. SAMPSON (Findley 3927, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1848 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1875: Butcher.
1877: Engineer.

John married Lillie A. DOUGLAS, daughter of Francis A. DOUGLAS and Hannah G. GASSETT, on
9 Feb 1875 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Lillie was born circa 9 Sep 1851 in Worcester,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 20 Oct 1898 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

• Age at Death: 47 yrs. 1 mo. 11 days Married. Wife of John F. Sampson.

Children from this marriage were:
8856 M i. Francis F. SAMPSON was born on 14 Apr 1875 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts and died poss 1884 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 9.

Francis married someone.

+ 8857 M ii. Alfred Lewis SAMPSON  was born on 7 Jan 1877 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Dec 1914 at age 37.

8858 M iii. Herbert Milton SAMPSON  was born on 9 Apr 1879 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1902: Machinist.

Herbert married Charlotte Emma PLANT, daughter of Jesse C. PLANT and Alice J.
BICKFORD, on 27 Nov 1902 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Charlotte was
born circa 1883 in New York City, NY.

• Occupation: 1902: Clerk.

8859 F iv. Gladys M. SAMPSON  was born on 13 Apr 1893 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

6522.  William Henry SAMPSON  (William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 
37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1852 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1878-1885: Machinist.

William married Hannah Alice CONWAY on 26 Jul 1878. Hannah was born circa 1859 in Westerly,
Washington Co., Rhode Island.

Children from this marriage were:
8860 M i. William Harold SAMPSON  was born on 1 May 1883 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

8861 F ii. Edna Florence SAMPSON was born on 13 Jun 1885 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed in MA VR record of birth.

Edna married George Edwin DEERING MD,  son of George E. DEERING and Rebecca J.
MILLS, on 29 Jun 1910 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. George was born on 22
Mar 1877 in Gorham, Cumberland Co., Maine.
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• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair.

• Occupation: 1910-1918: Physician.

• Census: 1910: Deering, George E., Head, M., W., æ 33 [?], Single, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, General Practice Physician, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage
Free;Rebecca J., Mother, F., W., 59, Widow, bore 3 children, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, reads, writes [A George Pierce family lives on same property.]
1920: Deering, George E., Lodger, M., W., Married, reads, writes, b. MA [sic], speaks
English, Occupation Unknown; Deering, Mrs. George E., Lodger, F., W., Married, reads,
writes, b. MA [sic], speaks English, Occupation Unknown.[Enumerated at the Phoenix
Hotel.]
 

+ 8862 F iii. Ella Elsie SAMPSON was born in 1889 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

6524.  Lovinia Helena SAMPSON  (William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Apr 1858 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on
15 Jan 1918 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 59.

Lovinia married Henry Oliver DARROW, son of Oliver DARROW and Viletta S. RUSSELL, on 11 Oct
1875 in Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut. Henry was born on 25 Oct 1851 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 May 1915 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8863 M i. Benjamin F. DARROW was born on 11 Nov 1875 in Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut

and died on 2 Aug 1900 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 24.

Lovinia next married Charles S. TINKHAM. Charles was born in 1859.

• Occupation: 1880: Works on organ reeds.

• Census: 1880: Tinkham, Charles S., W., M., æ 26, Married, Works on Organ Reeeds, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Lovinia H., W., F., 22, Married during current year, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. ME.

The child from this marriage was:
8864 M i. Charles S. TINKHAM Jr. was born on 6 Dec 1880 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts and died in 1899 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 19. He
never married and had no children.

• Year of Birth: Gillis says 1881.

6525.  Mary Eliza SAMPSON  (William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 
37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Dec 1859 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Apr
1882 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 22.

• Age at Death: 22 Yrs. 3 mos., 8 days. Married.

• Given name: Gillis says Lucy Eliza.

Mary married Louis A. INGRAHAM, son of Emory D. INGRAHAM and Martha J. UNKNOWN, 
on 9 Dec 1877 in Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Louis was born on 23 Jun 1857 in South Hadley,
Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed in MA VR for South Hadley, Worcester Co., MA. Only suname and father's
name appear.[SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1877-1900: Organ tuner.

• Census: 1880: Ingraham, Louis A., W., M., æ 22, Married, Organ Tuner, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary
E., W., F., 20, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charlena, W., F., 2/12, Daughter,
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Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

The child from this marriage was:
8865 F i. Charlena L. INGRAHAM was born on 25 Mar 1880 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts and died in 1888 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 8. She
never married and had no children.

6526.  Arthur Alfred SAMPSON  (William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Oct 1862 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died
between 4 Jun 1900 and 21 Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1885-1886: Machinist.
1895: Clerk.
1900: Produce dealer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Arthur, Head, W., M., b. Oct 1862, æ 37, Married 15 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
ME, Produce Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Elizabeth B., Wife, W., F., b. Jul
1862, 37, Married 15 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. RI, parents b. RI, reads, writes, speaks English;
Mabel G., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1886, 14, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Arthur W., Son, W., F., b. Mar 1895, 5, Single, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. RI, at School. [A Luther Williams and wife Grace live on same property.]

Arthur married Elizabeth Brown WALKER, daughter of William B. WALKER and Abby A. UNKNOWN, 
on 30 Mar 1885 in Pawtucket, Providence Co., Rhode Island. Elizabeth was born in Jul 1862 in Pawtucket,
Providence Co., Rhode Island.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Elizabeth B., Head, F., W., æ 47, Widow, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. RI,
parents b. RI, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Arthur W., Son, M., W., 15,
Son, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Hazel,
Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b. CT, father b. MA, mother b. RI, attended School.
1920: Sampson, Elizabeth, Boarder, F., W., æ 57, Widow, reads, writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, Speaks
English; Hazel, Boarder, F., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. RI [sic],
mother b. RI, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
8866 F i. Mable/Mabel Geneva SAMPSON  was born on 2 Apr 1886 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

8867 M ii. Arthur Walker SAMPSON was born on 31 Mar 1895 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

8868 F iii. Hazel SAMPSON was born in 1902 in CT.

• Occupation: 1930: Music school teacher.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Hazel, Head, Rents Home at $50/mo., F., W., æ 27, Single, b. CT,
father b. RI [sic], mother b. RI, speaks English, Music School Teacher.

6573.  David Langdon HUTCHINSON (Constantia Elizabeth Clementina/Clementine LANGDON  3965, Penelope
SAMPSON 1963, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Apr
1852 and died on 25 Nov 1906 at age 54.

David married Sarah BUDGE, daughter of Thomas Scott BUDGE and Huldah PONTON, on 8
Nov 1885. Sarah was born on 25 Oct 1866 in Ogden, Weber Co., Utah and died on 17 Sep 1948 in Rockland,
Power Co., Idaho at age 81.

Children from this marriage were:
8869 F i. Ruth HUTCHINSON was born on 7 Sep 1886 in Emery Co., UT.
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Ruth married William TAYSOM on 12 Jun 1907.

8870 M ii. David Langdon HUTCHINSON Jr. was born on 14 Feb 1888 and died on 23 Nov 1915 at
age 27. He never married and had no children.

+ 8871 M iii. Oliver HUTCHINSON was born on 28 Sep 1889 in Rockland, Power Co., Idaho and died
on 4 Jul 1959 in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake Co., Utah at age 69.

8872 M iv. Earl HUTCHINSON was born on 17 Sep 1891.

Earl married Maria JONES on 10 Oct 1917.

8873 M v. Charles HUTCHINSON was born on 17 Mar 1894.

Charles married Beatrice GORDON in May 1920.

8874 M vi. LeRoi HUTCHINSON was born on 8 Jun 1896.

8875 M vii. Thomas Ether HUTCHINSON was born in 1898.

Thomas married Unidentified UNKNOWN. The marriage ended in divorce.

8876 M viii. Robert HUTCHINSON was born on 1 Jan 1901 and died on 13 Oct 1918 at age 17.

8877 M ix. Jesse HUTCHINSON was born on 17 May 1903.

Jesse married Unidentified UNKNOWN. The marriage ended in divorce.

8878 M x. Orson Francis HUTCHINSON was born on 11 Mar 1906.

Orson married Chloe Agnes PEASE on 23 Jun 1934.

6587.  Thomas Brewster SWIFT  (Benjamin S. SWIFT 3984, Nancy SAMPSON 1968, James 789, Stephen 203,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Apr 1872 in MO.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Chemist.
1920-1930: Copper smelter superintendent.

• Census: 1900: Swift, Thomas B., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1872, æ 28, Married 4 yrs., b. MO, parents b.
ME, Chemist, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Nellie B., Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1872, Married
4 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. NY, parents b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English; Thomas B. Jr.,
Son, W., M., b. Nov 1897, 2, Single, b. NJ, father b. MO, mother b. NY; Margaret, Daughter, W., F., b.
Aug 1899, 2/12, Single, b. NJ, father b. MO, mother b. NY; Kirk, Elizabeth, Servant, W., F., b. Apr
1880, 20, Single, b. NJ, father b. Scotland, mother . NJ, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Swift, Thomas B., Head, M. W., æ 37, Married 14 yrs, b. MO, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Chemist with National Copper Co., reads, writes, Rents Home; Nellie B., Wife, F., W., 33, Married 14
yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes; T. Brewster, Son,
M., W., 12, Single, b. NJ, father b. MO, mother b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Margaret, Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. NJ, father b. MO, mother b. NY, speaks English, reads,
writes, attended School; Eleanor, Daughter, W., F., 5, Single, b. NJ, father b. MO, mother b. NY.
1920: Swift, Tho[ma]s, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 48, Married, reads, writes, b. MO, parents b.
ME, speaks English, Cooper Smelter Superintendent; Nellie, Wife, F., W., 45, married, reads, writes, b.
NY, parents b. NY, speaks English; Tho[ma]s Jr., Son, M., W., 22, Single, reads, writes, b. NJ, father b.
MO, mother b. NY, speaks English, Copper Smelter Acid Man;Margaret, Daughter, F., W., 20, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. NJ, father b. MO, mother b. NY, speaks English, University Student;
Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. NJ, father b. MO, mother b.
NY, speaks English.
1930: Swift, Thomas Sr., Head, Rents Home at $26/mo., Own Radio, M., W., æ 57, married at 24, reads
7 writes, b. MO, parents b. ME, speaks English, Smelter Margaret, non-Vet; Nellie, Wife, F., W., 55,
Married at 22, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English;Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 25,
Single, reads & writes, b. NJ, father b. MO, b. NY, speaks English, Grammar School Teacher.

Thomas married Nellie Belle SMITH on 1 Feb 1896 in New York City, NY. Nellie was born in Jun 1874 in
NY.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 8879 M i. Thomas Brewster SWIFT Jr.  was born on 21 Nov 1897 in NJ and died on 19 Jul 1971 in

Contra Costa Co., CA at age 73.

+ 8880 F ii. Margaret B. SWIFT was born on 11 Aug 1899 in NJ and died on 17 May 1984 in Contra
Costa Co., CA at age 84.

8881 F iii. Eleanor SWIFT was born circa 1905 in NJ.

6590.  George F. SAMPSON  (Joseph R. 3992, Thomas 1986, Henry 795, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Feb 1843 and died on 14 Mar 1874 at age 31.

George married Alva M. PRATT on 2 Dec 1862. Alva was born circa 1847 and died on 25 Aug 1873 in
Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine at age 26.

Children from this marriage were:
8882 F i. Minnie E. SAMPSON was born on 1 Jun 1863 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine and died

as an infant. She never married and had no children.

8883 M ii. George E. SAMPSON was born on 22 Mar 1865 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

8884 F iii. Ida R. SAMPSON was born on 31 Oct 1866 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

8885 F iv. Abba M. SAMPSON was born on 4 Mar 1868 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

Abba married Henry C. STINSON in St. Charles, Madison Co., Iowa.

8886 F v. Priscilla A. SAMPSON was born on 27 Aug 1869 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6593.  John Albert SAMPSON  (Thomas R. 3993, Thomas 1986, Henry 795, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jun 1846 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

John married Ellen A. SEDGLEY, daughter of Uriel SEDGLEY and Margaret UNKNOWN, on 2 Feb 1868.
Ellen was born on 26 May 1850.

The child from this marriage was:
8887 F i. Helen Imogene SAMPSON was born on 3 Mar 1873 in Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine.

6600.  John Alden CHANDLER (Sally McLAUGHLIN 4001, John McLAUGHLIN III 1988, Jedidah/Jedida
SAMPSON 797, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jun 1833 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob. 1872 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39.

John married Eliza B. HEARRANES, daughter of Michael HEARRANES and Polly AHEARN, on 22 Sep
1855 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Eliza was born circa 1836 in Ireland.

Children from this marriage were:
8888 F i. Mary E. CHANDLER was born circa 1857 in MA.

8889 F ii. Sally E. CHANDLER was born circa 1858 in MA.

8890 M iii. John F. CHANDLER was born circa 1860 in MA.

+ 8891 F iv. Julia M. CHANDLER was born circa 1864 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8892 M v. Alfred W. CHANDLER was born circa 1867 in MA.

8893 F vi. Flora M. CHANDLER was born circa 1869 in MA.

6613.  Helen Jane FORD (Sally W. SAMPSON 4008, Perez H. 1989, Andrew Jr. (Capt.) 799,
Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Mar 1836 in Duxbury, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts, died on 1 May 1903 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67, and was buried in
Duxbury Cemetery, Duxbury, Massachusetts.
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• Age at Death: 65 yrs. 1 mo. 2 days. Widow.

Helen married Henry W. BARSTOW, son of Benjamin BARSTOW and Sarah LITTLE, on 1 Jan 1859 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 29 Oct 1827 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 29 May 1902 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74, and was buried in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1859-1902: Mason (bricklayer)..
 

• Census: 1860: Henry Barstow, æ 32, M, Mason, value of Real Estate $700, Value of personal Estate
$500, b. MA; Helen, 22, F., b. MA; Harried E. Ford, 11, F., b. MA, attended School.
1870: Barstow, Henry W., æ 42, M, W, Bricklayer, Value of Real Estate $1200, Value of Personal
Estate $ 2000, b. MA, 21; Helen J. 33, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Benjamin P., 9, M., W., at
School, b. MA, attended School; Benjamin [father], 76, M., W., Bricklayer, Value of Real Estate
$1200, Value of Personal Estate $2000, b. MA, 21.
1880: Barstow, Henry W., W., M., æ 51, Married, Brick Mason, b. MA, parents b. MA; Helen, W.,
F., 41, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Benjamin P., W., M., 19, Son, Single,
Medical School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Barstow, Henry W., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1826 [sic], æ 73, Married 41 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Helen J., W., F., b. Mar 1840,
Married 41 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. 6 mos. 3 days Married.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8894 M i. Benjamin Parker BARSTOW M.D. was born on 31 Aug 1860 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 25 Aug 1904 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age
43.

6622.  Joshua T. BREWSTER (Deborah Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994,
William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Aug 1824 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 4 Aug 1863 in New Orleans, Orleans Co., Louisiana at age 38,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Middle initial: Given as "F." in the "Rebellion Record" and in Duxbury VR for record of son George
W.'s birth.

• Physical Description: 1862: 5'10", blue eyes, brown hair, florid complexion.

• Occupation: 1846: Merchant.
1848: Trader.

• Census: 1860: Joshua T. Brewster, æ 35, M., Value of Real Estate $2,000, Value of Personal Estate
$200, b. MA; Marcia, 34, F., b. MA; Joshua L., 10/12, M., b. MA; Sylvia [sic] E., 10/12, F., b. MA;
Winnie Dorey, 21, F., b. Ireland.

• Civil War Service: 1862-1863. Enliste in Union Army on 22 Sep 1862 as a Private at the age of 39.
Died of disease on 4 Aug 1863 in New Orleans, LA.

• Date of Death: Cushing and MA VR say 2 Aug 1863.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs.

Joshua married Marcia HUNT, daughter of Capt. Samuel HUNT Jr. and Sarah Smith KENT, on 26 Apr
1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Marcia was born on 6 Jul 1825 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 25 Nov 1898 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.
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• Misc.: Twin of Martha Hunt.

• Census: 1870: Brewster, Marcia, æ 44, F., W., House Keeping, Value of Real Estate $450, Value of
Personal Estate $100, b. MA; Joshua F., 10, M., W., at School, b. MA; Zilpha E., 10, F., W., at School,
b. MA.
1880: Brewster, Marcia, W., F., æ 55, Widow, Keeping House; Joshua T., W., M., 20, Son, Single,
Carpenter; Turner, William J., W., M., 22, Son-in-law, Married, Married in Census year, Laborer [also
enumerated the same day, 12 Jun 1880, at his father's but without his wife Zilphia]; Zilphia [sic] E., W.,
F., 20, Daughter, Married, Married in Census year.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. 4 mos. 19 days. Widow. "Husband: Joshua."

Children from this marriage were:
8895 M i. George W. BREWSTER was born on 24 Nov 1848 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 28 Sep 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 10 mos.

8896 F ii. Deborah W. BREWSTER was born on 30 Dec 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 23 May 1852 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had
no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 6 mos.

8897 F iii. Marcia T. BREWSTER was born on 29 Oct 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 4 Jul 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 5, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had
no children.

• Age at Death: 5 yrs. 9 mos. Single.

8898 F iv. Martha W. BREWSTER was born on 11 May 1853 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 9 Aug 1853 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 3 mos.

8899 F v. Martha Hunt BREWSTER was born on 14 Apr 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 27 Apr 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had
no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr.

8900 F vi. Emma BREWSTER was born on 20 Apr 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,
died on 4 May 1856 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was buried in Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 wks.

8901 M vii. Joshua B. BREWSTER was born on 25 Jan 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 13 Feb 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. He never married and had no
children.
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• Age at Death: 19 days. (Cushing says 2 wks)

+ 8902 F viii. Zilpha Ellis BREWSTER was born on 16 Aug 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 25 May 1930 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 70,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 8903 M ix. Joshua T. BREWSTER was born on 16 Aug 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Dec 1925 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
66.

6623.  Deborah W. BREWSTER (Deborah Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994,
William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Jun 1826 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 3 Apr 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 23,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 23 yrs. Married. "w. of Henry"

Deborah married Henry PETERSON, son of Whittemore PETERSON and Jerusha UNKNOWN, on
21 Jan 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born circa 30 Jun 1817 in MA and died on
30 Aug 1863 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 46.

• Occupation: 1846-1860: Carpenter.

• Census: 1850: Henry Peterson, æ 32, M., Carpenter, b. MA; Henry A. Peterson, 3, M., b. MA; Arthur
W. Peterson, 1, M., b. MA.
1860: Henry Peterson, æ 42, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $3,000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,500, b. MA; Caroline, 33, F., b. NH; Henry A., 13, M., b. MA, attended School; Arthur W., 11, M.,
b. MA, atttended School; Frederick W., 4, M., b. MA; Martin H., 2, M., b. MA.

• Age at Death: 46 yrs. 2 mos, Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8904 M i. Henry Austin PETERSON was born circa 1847 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died prob. 1884 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 37.

+ 8905 M ii. Arthur Whittemore PETERSON was born in Sep 1848 in MA and died prob. 1903 in
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 55.

6628.  Abbie/Abby S. BREWSTER (Deborah Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994,
William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Apr 1842 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 16 Jun 1870 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 28,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Seamstress.

• Age at Death: 28 yrs 2 mos 15 days. Married.

Abbie/Abby married Elihu S. HARRIMAN, son of Albert HARRIMAN and Thankful UNKNOWN, 
on 7 Jul 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elihu was born on 14 Mar 1838 in Nantucket, MA
and died on 5 Nov 1919 at age 81.

• Physical Description: 1862: Height 5' 8 1/2", hazel eyes, brown hair, fair complection.

• Occupation: 1860-1878: Shoemaker.
1880-1900: In shoe shop.

• Census: 1870: Harriman, Elihu, æ 32, M., W., Works on Shoes, Value of Real Estate $185, value of
personal Estate $100, b. MA, 21; Abbie, 28, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Henry B., 9, M., W., at
School, b. MA, attended School; Allen W., 2, M., W., b. MA.
1880: Harriman, E. S., W., M., æ 40, Married, In Shoe Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ruth, W., F., 31,
Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Henry B., W., M., 19, Son, Single, Huckster, b.
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MA, parents b. MA; Allen W., W., M., 11, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA; [following are by wife Ruth] Wallace M., W., M., 7, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Annie S.,  W. F., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Addie [sic] S., W., F., Daughter,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alice M., W., F., 2, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Harriman, Elihu S., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1837, æ 63, Married 28 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Shoe Factory laborer, reds, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Ruth, Wife, W., F., b. May 1847, 53,
Married 28 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Abbie
S., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1876, 24 Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Packer in Tack Factory, reads,
writes, speaks English; Alice M., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1878, 22, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Harriman, Elihu S., Head, M., W., æ 72, Married 38 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes, Rents Home; Ruth, Wife, F., W., 62, Married 38 yrs, bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.

• Civil War Service: 1862-1863. Enlisted as Private in Union Army on 22 Sep 1862 at 25 yrs. Taken
prisoner of war on 23 Jun 1863 at Brashear, LA. paroled on 25 Jun 1863. Mustered out on 27 Aug 1863
in Lakeville, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8906 M i. Henry B. HARRIMAN was born on 9 Dec 1861 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died after 9 Apr 1930.

8907 M ii. Allen W. HARRIMAN was born in Jun 1868.

• Occupation: 1897-1900: Carriage painter.
1920: Machinist in machine shop.

• Census: 1900: Harriman, Allen W., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1868, æ 31, Married 3 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, Carriage Painter, reads, writes, speaks English: Owns Mortgage Free
Home; Mabel L., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1873, 27, Married 3 yrs., bore 1 child, 0 survive, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ripley, Prince A., Father-in-Law, W.,
M., b. Feb 1849, 51, Widower, married 34 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, Printer, reads,
writes, speaks English; Ethel W., Sister-in-Law, W., F., b. Nov 1882, 17, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Shoe-shaper, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Not located.
1920: Harriman, Allen W., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M. W., æ 51, married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Machinist in Machine Shop; Mabel, Wife,
F., W., 46, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Harriman, Allen W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ
61, Married at 28, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Machine Shop
Proprietor, non-Vet; Mabel L., Wife, F., W., 56, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Bakery Saleslady; Flagg, Elijah P., Brother-in-Law, M., W.,
63, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Scourer in Shoe
Factory, non-Vet; S. Elsie, Sister-in-Law, F., W., 59, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.

Allen married Mabel L. RIPLEY, daughter of Prince Albert RIPLEY and Rebecca Adelia
WRIGHT, on 4 Mar 1897 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mabel was born circa
1874 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6638.  Elbridge Henry CHANDLER (Martha CHANDLER 4023, Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 
206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jun 1842 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
prob. 1907 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 17 Jan 1842.

• Occupation: 1868: Mason.
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Elbridge married Sylvia B. ATWELL, daughter of Samuel ATWELL and Sylvia UNKNOWN, on 2 Feb
1868 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sylvia was born circa 1849 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8908 F i. Helen B. CHANDLER was born circa 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Helen married Edgar W. LORING, son of Edgar F. LORING and Lucy W.
SAMPSON, on 28 Jun 1899 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edgar was born on 14
Feb 1874 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6650.  John Elliot SPRAGUE (John SPRAGUE 4038, Susanna SAMPSON 1996, William 800, Andrew 206,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Dec 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed in MA VR recording his birth.

• Occupation: 1900-1920: Powder mill agent.
1930: High explosive manufacturer.

• Census: 1900: Sprague, John E., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1859, æ 40, Married 19 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Powder Mill Agent, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Emily L., W., F., b.
Feb 1858, 42, Married 19 yrs., b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Harry E., Son, W., M., b. Apr, 1893, 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School; Glines, Mary J.,
Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Jul, 1834, 65, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. France,
mother b. MD, reads, writes, speaks English; Mounti, Ward, Boarder, W., M., b. Jan 1879, 21, Single,
b. NY, parents b. NY, R.R. Ticket Agent, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sprague, John E., Head, M., W., æ 50, Married 29 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England,
Powder Mill Agent, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Sprague, Emma L., Wife, F., W., 48,
Married 29 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Harry E., Son, M., W., 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Miller, Annie W., Cousin, F., W., 46, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME,
speaks English, Public Schools Teacher, reads, writes; Stevens, Jennie, Servant, F., W., 17, Single, b.
Scotland, parents b. Scotland, speaks English, General Work Maid, reads, writes.
1920: Sprague, John E., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 60, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Powder Mill Agent; Emily L.[sic], Wife, F., W., 61, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Harry E., Son, M., W., 26, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Powder Co. Clerk; McCook, Jolian, Servant, F., W., 31, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. Scotland, speaks English, Private Family Servant.
1930: Sprague, John E., Head, owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 70, [1st] Married
at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, High Explosive Manufacturer, non-Vet; Ming S., Wife,
F., W., 40, Married at 38, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1910, Alien, speaks
English; Bates, Jessie, Maid, F., W., 25, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Private Family
Servant.

John married Emma L. GLINES, daughter of Alonzo GLINES and Mary Jane MILLER,  on 5 Apr 1881
in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Emma was born in Feb 1858 in Cohasset, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died prob. bet. 5 Jan 1920 and bef. 1929 at age 61.

Children from this marriage were:
8909 M i. Elliott SPRAGUE was born on 20 Oct 1888 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and

died on 20 Oct 1888 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

8910 M ii. Harry Elliot SPRAGUE was born on 3 Apr 1893 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Powder company clerk.

John next married Ming S. UNKNOWN circa 1928. Ming was born circa 1890 in Canada.
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6662.  Sarah E. SAMPSON (Rufus Jr. 4046, Rufus 1999, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Apr 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Sarah married Samuel D. HARRIMAN, son of Albert HARRIMAN and Thankful UNKNOWN, on 1
Oct 1867 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born on 15 May 1844 in Wareham, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died between 19 Jan 1920 and 8 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1870: Works on shoes.

• Census: 1870: Harriman, Samuel D., æ 26, M., W., Works on Shoes, Value of Personal Estate $150, b.
MA, 21; Sarah L., 19, F., W., House Keeping, b, MA; Clarence L., 2, M., W., at Home, b. MA;
Brewster, Deborah, 68, F., W., Housework, Value of Real Estate $900, b. MA; Moreland, Joseph, 28,
M., W., Works on Shoes, b. MA.
1880: Harriman, Sam'l B., W., M., æ 36, Married, In Shoe Shop, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah E., W.,
F., 29, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Clarence E., W., M., 12, Son, Single, at
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charles E., W., M., 9, Son, Single, at School, attended
School, b. MA. parents b. MA.
1900: Harriman, Samuel D., Head, W., M., b. May 1849, æ 56, Married 32 yrs., b. MA, father b. VT,
mother b. MA, Shoe Factory laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Sarah E., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1851,
49, married 32 yrs, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
James N., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1882, 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, rug Store Salesman, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Harriman, Samuel, head, M., W., æ 65, Married 41 yrs. [sic], b. MA, father b. NH, mother b.
MA, speaks English, Shoe factory Janitor, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Sarah E., Wife, F.,
W., 59, Married 41 yrs. [sic], bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Sampson, Elizabeth, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 77, Widow, bore 7 children, 3 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Harriman, Samuel D., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 75, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Sarah E., Wife, F., W., 68, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English; Hazel B., Granddaughter, F., W., 5, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA.
 

Children from this marriage were:
8911 M i. Clarence E. HARRIMAN was born on 4 Apr 1868 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 12 Oct 1881 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 13.
He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 13 yrs. 6 mos. 8 days. Single.

8912 M ii. Charles E. HARRIMAN was born in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 8913 M iii. James N. HARRIMAN was born on 3 Aug 1882 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6664.  Deborah R. SAMPSON (Rufus Jr. 4046, Rufus 1999, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jul 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Jul
1891 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 36.

• Age at Death: 36 yrs. 3 days  Married. "Wife of Frank A. Drew."

Deborah married Frank A. DREW, son of Albert S. DREW and Mary Susan SWIFT, on 8 Sep 1872 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Frank was born on 26 Oct 1853 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed on MA VR (Kingston) listing birth.

• Occupation: 1872: Nailer.
1880: Works in rivet works.
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1900: Machinist.
1910-1930: Cotton gin works machinist.
 

• Census: 1870: Enumerated in Census as living with grandparents Nathaniel and Dorcas P. Drew, q.v.
1880: Drew, Frank A., W., M., æ 26, Married, Works in Rivet Works, b. MA, parents b. MA; Deborah
R., W., F., 24, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lizzie P., W., F., 5, Daughter,
Single, [at] School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Drew, Frank A., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1852, æ 47, Married 6 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Machinist, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Hannah J., Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1874, 25,
Married 6 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Mildred F., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1897, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edith B., W., F., b. Mar
1899, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sturtevant, Benjamin [probable brother-in-law], Boarder, W.,
M., b. Jul 1873, 26, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, house Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Drew, Frank A., Head, M., W., æ 56, married 16 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Cotton Gin Works Machinist, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Hannah J., Wife, F., W., 35,
Married 16 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Mildred, Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Edith, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Frank H., Son, M., W., 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; George W.,
Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Benton, Hattie M., Boarder, F., W., 21, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Laundress, reads, writes.
1920: Drew, Frank A., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 66, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Gin Machinist; Hannah J., Wife, F., W., 45, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mildred F., Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Grade School Teacher; Edith B., Daughter, F., W., 20,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Auto Office Stenographer; F. Howard,
Son, M., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
[George] Newton, Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parent b. MA,
speaks English; Sturtevant, George F. [uncle], Boarder, M., W., 74, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Shop Stitcher; Elipht, Boarder, M., W., 71, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe Shop Stitcher; Normanent, Enoch, Boarder, M., W., 54, Widower, Alien,
reads, writes, b. England, parents b. England, speaks English, Cotton Gin Wheelwright.
1930: Drew, Frank A., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 76, married at 21,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Gin Machinist, non-Vet; Hannah J.,
Wife, F., W., 55, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Howard F.,
Son, M., W., 27, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b,. MA, speaks English, Financial Journal
Reporter, non-Vet; Newton G., Son, M., W., 24, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Shoe Salesman, non-Vet; Sturtevant, George F., Uncle, M., W., 86, Widower, Married at 40,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
8914 F i. Lizzie Palmer DREW was born on 19 Jan 1875 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts,

died on 14 Jun 1900 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 25, and was buried in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1898-1900: Tack packer.

• Age at Death: 25 yrs. 4 mos. 26 days.  Married. wife of "William C. Slack."

Lizzie married Wilson/William/Willie C. SLACK,  son of John W. SLACK and Cornelia
HURD, on 2 Sep 1898 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Wilson/William/Willie was
born on 3 Dec 1875 in Marlborough, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Although listed as Wilson in his MA VR (Malborough) record of birth, he
soon became William and on occasion Willie.

• Occupation: 1898-1910: Box maker.
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1920: Private family chauffeur.
1930: Florist.

• Census: 1900: Slack, William C., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1875, æ 24, Married 2 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. Nova Scotia, Canada, Box Maker, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;
Lizzie P., Wife, W., F., b. Un[known - month], 1873, 27, Married 2 yrs., [no number of
children born or survive listed], b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Slack, William C., Lodger, M., W., æ 34, Single [sic-widower], b. Canada [sic],
parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1885 [sic], Alien [sic], speaks English, Box Maker in Box
Factory, reads, writes. [N.B. MA VR (Marlborough) state that he was born Wilson Slack in
Marlborough on 3 Dec 1875, q.v.]
1920: Slack, William C., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 44, Married,reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. Nova Scotia, Canada, speaks English, Private Family Chauffeur;
Blanche H., Wife, F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Dry Goods Store Clerk; Charles H., Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Slack, William C., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 53,
Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Florist, non-Vet;
Blanche H., Wife, F., W., 50, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Charles H. Son, M., W., 23, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Clothing Commercial Traveler, non-Vet.

+ 8915 M ii. Charles Arthur DREW was born on 21 Aug 1881 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6665.  Elisha G. SAMPSON  (Rufus Jr. 4046, Rufus 1999, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born circa 6 Mar 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 20 Dec 1900 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 42, and was buried in Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1880-1900: Shoemaker.

• Age at Death: 42 yrs. 9 mos. 14 days.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Elisha, W., M., æ 22, Married, Shoemaker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Martha C.,
W., F., 24, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Elisha G., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1858, æ 42, Married 21 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Shoe Laster, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgaged Free; Martha L., Wife, W., F., b.
Aug 1855, 44, Married 21 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Howard L., Son,
W., M., b. Feb 1884, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, werites, speaks English;
Franklin L., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1887, 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English; Mabel C., daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1889, SIngle, b. MA, paernts b. MA, at School,
reds, writes, speaks English; Simmons, George A., Boarder, W., M., b. Jul 1843, 58, Single, b. MA,
paernts b. MA, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.

Elisha married Martha L. CHURCH, daughter of Martin CHURCH and Sarah FREEMAN, on 4 Jan
1880 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Martha was born on 17 Jul 1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 7 Feb 1933 at age 77, and was buried in Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
MA.

The child from this marriage was:
8916 M i. Howard Leander SAMPSON  was born on 4 Feb 1884 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1909: Architect.

Howard married Evalena RANDALL, daughter of Horace W. RANDALL and Sarah E.
RANDALL, on 30 Sep 1909 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Evalena was born on
24 Jul 1884 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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6670.  Lucy A. W. WESTON (Sarah Ann SAMPSON 4048, Rufus 1999, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 
38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Jan 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr
1930.

Lucy married Thomas Edwin CAIN on 20 Sep 1874 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born
on 23 Feb 1849 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8917 M i. Frank B. CAIN was born on 8 Aug 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lucy next married Eden W. SOULE/SOULES, son of Daniel Lucius SOULE/SOULES Jr. and Rowena H.
WINSOR, on 11 Jan 1898 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Eden was born in Jun 1859 in Brookline,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1898-1900: Farmer.
1910: General contractor.
1920: Truck farmer.
1930: Retail ice dealer.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as living with parents Daniel  and Rowena Soule, q.v.
1910: Soule, Eden W., Head, M., W., æ 50, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
General Contractor, reads, writes, Own Mortgaged Home; Lucy A., Wife, F., W., 53, married 14 yrs, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Soule, Eden W., Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 60, Married, reads, writes, B. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Farm Operator; Lucy A., Wife, F., W., 64, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Soule, Eden W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $15,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 70, Married at
35, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Ice Dealer, non -Vet; Lucia A., Wife,
F., W., 74, Married at 39, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

6673.  Edgar Monville SAMPSON  (Isaiah Hall III 4056, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 
38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Jul 1850 in MA, died on 16 Aug 1925 at age 75, and was buried in
Evergreen Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME.

• Occupation: 1900-1920: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Edgar, Head, W., M., b. Jul 1850, æ 49, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, father b. ME,
mother b. MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Clara [sic] I., Wife, W.,
F., b. Nov 1872, married 13 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive; b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME, reads,
writes, speaks English; Anna, Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1895, 5, Single, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b.
ME, at School; Irma E., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1897, 3, Single, b. ME, father b. ME [sic], mother b.
ME; Isaiah H., Father, W., M., b. Apr 1816, 84, Widower, b. ME, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Sampson, Edgar M., Head, M., W., æ 59, Married 23 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, General Farmer, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Carrie I, Wife, F., W., 37, Married 23 years, bore 4
children, 4 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Violet E., Daughter, F., W., 15,
Single, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME, Speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Irma E.,
Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME, reads, writes, attended School; Guy
R., Son, M., W., 8, Single, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME,attended School; Gerald N., Son, M.,
W., 6, Single, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME, attended School.
1920: Sampson, Edgar, Head, Owns Mortgaged Farm, M., W, æ 69, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, General Farmer; Carrie I., Wife, F., W., 47, Married,
reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Guy R., Son, M., W., 18, Single, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,Farm Laborer; Gerald N., M., W., 16, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

Edgar married Della UNKNOWN between 11 Jun 1870 and 1 Jun 1880. The marriage ended in separation by
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1885. Della was born circa 1860 in ME.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Della, Head, W., F., b. Aug 1859, æ 40, Married at 28, bore 1 child, 1
survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Harry L., Son, W., M., b. May 1880,
20, b. ME, parents b. ME, Book Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English; Burnham, Boarder, W., F., b.
Jun 1860, 39, Widow, bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME, Dressmaker, reads, wries, speaks
English; Burnham, Virginia, Boarder, W., F., b. Mar 1881, 19, b. ME, parents b. ME, Dressmaker,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Enumerated at home of son Harry L., q.v.
1920: Sampson, Etta [sic - Ella, i,e, Della?] I., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, F., W., æ 68, Widow,
reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Harry, Son, M., W., 40, Single, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Store Bookkeeper.
1930: Enumerated at home of son Harry L. and wife Daisy, q.v.

The child from this marriage was:
8918 M i. Harry Leland SAMPSON was born on 5 May 1880 in ME and died in Jul 1962 in Portland,

Cumberland Co., Maine at age 82.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, slended build, blue eyes, dark hair.

• Occupation: 1900: Bookkeeper.
1910: Office assistant in wholesale [illegible].
1918: Bookkeeper, Keating & Shaw, Inc., Portalnd, ME.
1920: Store bookkeeper.
1930: Hardware store bookkeeper.
 

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as living with separated mother Della Sampson, q.v.
1910: Sampson, Harry L., Head, M., W., æ 29, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, Office Assistant in Wholesale [illegible word], reads, writes, Owns Home
Mortgage Free; Della M., Mother, F., W., 50, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Odd Job Dressmaker, reads, writes.
1920: Enumerated as living with mother Etta [sic - Ella?, ie., Della] J., q.v.
1930: Sampson, Harry L., Head, Owns Home Valued at $6,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ
50, Married at 49, reads 7 writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Hardware Store
Bookkeeper, non-Vet; Daisy, Wife, F., W., 50, Married at 49, reads & writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Wholesale grocery accountant; Delia [sic], Mother, F., W.,
72, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

Harry married Daisy UNKNOWN circa 1929. Daisy was born circa 1880 in ME.

• Occupation: 1930: Wholesale grocery accountant.

Edgar next married Carrie/Clara Isabell UNKNOWN circa 1887. Carrie/Clara was born on 20 Nov 1872 in
ME, died on 5 Apr 1955 at age 82, and was buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8919 F i. Anna/Violet SAMPSON was born in Apr 1895 in ME.

8920 F ii. Irma E. SAMPSON was born in Jan 1897 in ME.

+ 8921 M iii. Guy Raymond SAMPSON was born in 1901 in ME, died in 1951 at age 50, and was buried
in Evergreen Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME.

+ 8922 M iv. Gerald N. SAMPSON was born on 29 Oct 1903 in ME and died on 20 Aug 1964 in
Farmington, Franklin Co., Maine at age 60.

6679.  Edwin S. HAYFORD (Charlotte Nash SAMPSON 4057, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 
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38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jul 1851 in ME.

• Occupation: 1880-1900: Farmer.
1910: Railroad section man.
 

• Census: 1880: Enumerated with wife Ellen at home of parents Isaac and Charlotte Hayford, q.v.
1900: Hayford, Edwin S., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1851, æ 48, Married 21 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
Farmer, reads Writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Ellen M., Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1848,
51, Married 21 yrs., bore 4 children 4 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Gertrude S., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1880, 19, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Woolen Mill Inspector,
reads, writes, speaks English; Eugene E., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1883, 16, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME,
at School, attended School, reads, writes, speaks English; Albert W., Son, W., M., b. Ocy 1885, 14,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Ola B., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct
1891, 8, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School.
1910: Hayford, Edwin S., Head, M., W., æ 57, Widower, Married 30 yrs, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, Rail Road Section Man, reads, writes, Owns Home; Ola B., Daughter, F., W., 18,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Merean, Charles H., Grandson, M., W., 5,
Single, b. ME, father b. US, mother b. ME.

Edwin married Ellen M. UNKNOWN. Ellen was born circa 1849 in ME and died between 21 Jun 1900 and 11
May 1910.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8923 F i. Gertrude S. HAYFORD was born in Aug 1880 in ME.

8924 M ii. Eugene E. HAYFORD was born in Aug 1883 in ME.

+ 8925 M iii. Albert W. HAYFORD was born on 14 Oct 1885 in ME and died in Nov 1977 in Pittsfield,
Berkshire Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

+ 8926 F iv. Ola B. HAYFORD was born in Oct 1891 in ME.

6681.  Charles Joseph BROWN (Elizabeth/Betsey Ann SAMPSON 4058, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1846 in MA.

Charles married Lydia Ethel CROWE on 22 Jun 1887 in Lincoln Co., KS.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8927 M i. Henry Marshall BROWN.

6682.  George E. BROWN (Elizabeth/Betsey Ann SAMPSON 4058, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1853 in ME.

• Surname: 1900: Due to a badly stained page, this family's surname indexed as "Benn" in the Census.

• Occupation: 1880-1900: Farmer.
1910: Dairy farmer.
1920: Farm operator.

• Census: 1900: Brown, George E., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1853, æ 46, Married 8 yrs., b. ME, parents b.
ME, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Lula M., Wife, W., F., b. Apr
1873, 28, Married 8 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks
English; Charles H., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1895, 5, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks
English; Joseph, Father, W., M., b. Aug 1820, 80, married 54 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME [sic], reads,
writes, speaks English; Elizabeth, Mother, W., F., b. Oct 1821, 79, Married 54 yrs., bore 3 children, 2
survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Milett, Edward A., Servant, W., M., b.
Dec 1885, 14, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Seams, Laurence,
Booarder, W., M., b. Jul 1889, 30, Single, b. NH, parents b. Canada, Teamster, readds, writes, speaks
English.
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1910: Brown, George E., Head, M., W., æ 56, Married, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Dairy
Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Lula M., Wife, F., W., 36, Married 18 yrs, bore 4
children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, rads, writes; Charles H., Son, M., W., 15,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Edward L., Son, M., W., 7
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, attended School; Thersa M., Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. ME, parents
b. ME; Sibley, Allen J., Hired man, M., W., 17, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Dairy
Farm Laborer, reads, writes; Brown, Elizabeth A., Mother, F., W., 89, Widow, bore 5 children, 4
survive, b. ME, parents b. US, speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes.
1920: Brown, George E., Head, owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 66, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Farmer/Farm Operator; Lula M., Wife, F., W., 46, married, reads,
wriets, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Edward M.[sic], Son, M., W., 16, Single, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Thirsa M., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

George married Lula UNKNOWN circa 1892. Lula was born in Apr 1873 in ME.

Children from this marriage were:
8928 U i. Unidentified BROWN was born before 21 Jun 1900 and died before 21 Jun 1900.

8929 M ii. Charles H. BROWN was born in Feb 1895 in ME.

8930 M iii. Edward L. BROWN was born circa 1903 in ME.

8931 F iv. Thersa M. BROWN was born circa 1908 in ME.

• Occupation: 1930: Private family servant.

• Census: 1930: [Enumerated at the home of Sherman and Mabel S. Greenleaf] Brown,
Thersa M., Servant, F., W., æ 22, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, Private Family Servant.

6685.  Mellen Leroy SAMPSON  (Charles Church 4059, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 

208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Mar 1848 in Highland Plantation, Somerset
Co., Maine, died on 23 Feb 1931 in Anaheim, Orange Co., California at age 82, and was buried in Loma Vista
Cemetery, Fullerton, Orange Co., CA.

• Occupation: 1880: Laborer.
1900: Provision dealer.
1910: Own income.
1920: Citrus ranch farm overseer.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Mellen, W., M., æ 31, Married, Laborer, Lame Foot, b. ME, parents b. ME;
Ellen, W., F., 25, Wife, Married, House Keeping, Measles, b. ME, parents b. ME; Leland, W., M., 6,
Son, Single, at School, Crippled, attended School,  b. ME, parents b. ME; Orion, W., M., 4, Son, Single,
b. ME, parents b. ME; Stella, W., F., 2, Daughter, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Samson, Mellen L., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1848, æ 51, Married 27 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
Provision Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home: Nellie, Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1855, 45,
Married 17 yrs, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Clemont, Son, W., M., b. Aug 1881, 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Enumerated as living with son-in-law and daughter Charles M. and Stella Perkins, q.v.
1920: Samson, Mellon, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 70, Married, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Overseer of Citrus Ranch; Nellie, Wife, F., W., 64, Married, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Samson, Mellan L., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,500, M., W., æ 81, married at 23, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, non-Vet; Nellie, Wife, F., W., 75, Married at 17, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

Mellen married Abigail/Abbie Ellen/Nellie HEALD,  daughter of Ephraim Harrison HEALD and Clarissa
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"Clara" STANDISH, on 12 Jul 1872 in Stratton, Franklin Co., Maine. Abigail/Abbie was born on 16 Feb 1855
in Stratton, Franklin Co., Maine and died in 1937 in Anaheim, Orange Co., California at age 82.

Children from this marriage were:
8932 M i. Leland "Lee" SAMPSON was born on 23 Nov 1873 in Dead River Plantation, Somerset

Co., Maine, died on 12 Apr 1948 in Ludden, Dickey Co., North Dakota at age 74, and was
buried in Ludden Cemetery, Ludden, Dickey Co., ND. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Census says Nov 1873.

• Occupation: 1900-1920: Farmer.
1930: General merchandise proprietor.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Leland, Boarder, W., M., b. Nov 1873, æ 26, Single, b. ME,
parents b. ME, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English,Own farm Mortgage Free.
1910: Samson, Leland A., Head, M., W., æ 35, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, Room & Board Hotel Keeper, reads, writes, owns Home Mortgage Free; Orion,
Brother, M., W., 34, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Farmer, reads,
writes;Folsom, Florence M., House Keeper, F., W., 40, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive,
b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Hotel House Keeper, reads, writes; Verna V.,
Daughter, F., W., 24, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, School Teacher, reads,
writes; Earnest W. H., Son, M., W., 17, Single, b. PA, parents b. ME, speaks English,
General Store Clerk, reads, writes;Shader, Dora, Cook, F., W., 31, Single, b. NE, parents b.
WI, speaks English, Hotel Cook, reads, writes; Muster, Racia P., Boarder, M., W., 29,
Single, b. MO, parents b. MO, speaks English, Farmer, reads, writes; Munch, Guss,
Boarder, M., W., 22, Single, b. MN, parents b. MN, speaks English, Farm Laborer, reads,
writes.
1920: Samson, Leland, Head, owns Mortgage Free Home; M., W., æ 46, Single, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Farmer; Orion, Brother, M., W., 44, Single,
reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Farmer; Folsom, Florence, Cousin
[aunt ?], F., W., 51, Widow, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Boarding
House Keeper.
1930: Samson, Leland A., Head, Own Home Valued at $2,000, M., W., æ 55, Single, reads
& writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Merchandise Proprietor, non-Vet;
Orion, Brother, M., W., 53, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
General Farmer, non-Vet; Sheffort, William, Lodger, M., W., 54, Widower, b. MN, parents
b. Germany, Farm Laborer, non-Vet; Folsom, Florence M., Servant/House Keeper, F., W.,
age unknown, Married at 16, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, House
Keeper.

• Biographical: "Leland was 10 years old when he arrived in Ludden. He purchased the
Randall Store in 1920 and operated it until his death."

8933 M ii. Orion "Jerry" SAMPSON was born on 18 Oct 1875 in Dead River Plantation, Somerset
Co., Maine, died in 1949 in Ludden, Dickey Co., North Dakota at age 74, and was buried in
Ludden Cemetery, Ludden, Dickey Co., ND. He never married and had no children.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Census says Oct 1875.

• Occupation: 1900-1920: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: [Enumerated at farm of Edwin Barnes.] Samson, Orion, Servant, W., M., b.
Oct 1874, æ 24, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910-1920: Enumerated at home of brother Leland A. Sampson, q.v.

• Biographical: "[W]orked in the store with [brother] Leland an neither ever married."

+ 8934 F iii. Stella SAMPSON was born on 25 Aug 1878 in Flagstaff, Somerset Co., Maine and died on
26 Dec 1968 in Henning, Otter Tail Co., Minnesota at age 90.
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8935 M iv. Clemont "Clem" SAMPSON was born on 24 Aug 1881 in Lawrence, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Mar 1912 in Anaheim, Orange Co., California at age 30.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at home of brother-in-law and sister Charles M. and Stella
Perkins, q.v.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. 6 mos. 10 Days.

6686.  Charles Edward SAMPSON  (Charles Church 4059, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Dec 1853 in Dead River Plantation, Somerset Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Carpenter.
1920: House carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Charles E., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1854, æ 45, Married 22 yrs, b. ME, parents
b. ME, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, owns Mortgage Free Home; Lucinda, wife, W., F., b.
Jul 1859, 40, Married 22 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks
English; Lynn E., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1879, 20, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, [illegible occupation],
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Charles E., Head, M., W., æ 56, Married 31 yrs, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Carpenter, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Lucinda, Wife, F., 50, Married 31 yrs, bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Charles E., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 67, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, House Carpenter; lucinda, Wife, F., W., 60, Married, reads, writes,
b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

Charles married Lucinda QUINT, daughter of Joshua QUINT and Lucinda GETCHELL, on 5 May 1878 in
Lexington, Somerset Co., Maine. Lucinda was born on 28 Jul 1859 in ME.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 8936 M i. Lynn E. SAMPSON was born in Jun 1879 in Lexington, Flagstaff Plantation, Somerset Co.,

ME and died before 1920.

6688.  Elmer A. SAMPSON (Charles Church 4059, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Feb 1864 in ME, died in 1928 at age 64, and was buried in Flagstaff
Cemetery, Eustis, Franklin Co., ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Elmer A., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1864, æ 36, Married 15 yrs, b. ME, parents b.
ME, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Flora M., Wife, W., F., b. Jan
1866, 24, Married 15 yrs, bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks
English; Maurice E., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1857, 13, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Mahlon L., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1888, 11, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Florian E., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1894, 6, Single, b. ME, parents b.
ME; Lilian G., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1897, 3, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1910: Sampson, Elmer A., Head, M., W., æ 46, Married 25 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
General Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Flora M., Wife, F., W., 44, married 25 yrs.,
bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Mahlon L., Son, M.,
W., 20, Single, b. ME,parents b. ME, speaks English, Teamster Laborer, reads, writes; Florin E., Son,
M., W., 16, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Lillian G.,
Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

• Residence: 1910: Living next door to Jacob Henry and Edith Goddard, whose teenage daughter
Gwendolyn O. was to marry son Mahlon L.

• Date of Birth: Flagstaff Cemetery, Eustis, ME,  recordings say 1844.

Elmer married Flora M. CHURCHILL, daughter of Marcellus/Mark CHURCHILL  and
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Melynda/Melinda/Zelyndia UNKNOWN,  in 1885. Flora was born in Jan 1866 in ME, died in 1912 at age
46, and was buried in Flagstaff Cemetery, Eustis, Franklin Co., ME.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8937 M i. Maurice Earl SAMPSON  was born on 19 Feb 1887 in Dead River Plantation, Somerset

Co., Maine, died in Mar 1952 in ME at age 65, and was buried in Stratton Lower Cemetery,
Eustis, Franklin Co., ME.

+ 8938 M ii. Mahlon Leslie SAMPSON  was born on 10 Jun 1889 in Dead River Plantation, Somerset
Co., Maine and died on 7 Oct 1976 in Sonoma, Sonoma Co., California at age 87.

8939 M iii. Unidentified SAMPSON was born before 22 Mar 1891 in Eustis, Franklin Co., Maine, died
on 22 Mar 1891 in Eustis, Franklin Co., Maine, and was buried in Flagstaff Cemetery, Eustis,
Franklin Co., ME. He never married and had no children.

8940 M iv. Florian Elmer SAMPSON  was born on 1 Apr 1894 in Dead River Plantation, Somerset
Co., Maine, died in 1918 at age 24, and was buried in Flagstaff Cemetery, Eustis, Franklin
Co., ME.

• Physical Description: 1917: Short, slender build, blue eyes, dark brown hair.

• Occupation: 1917: River driver, Dear River Plantation Driving Co.

8941 F v. Lillian G. SAMPSON was born in Jan 1897.

6689.  Frederick/Fred A. SAMPSON  (Edward 4061, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jul 1855 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1885-1888: Farmer.
1900-1910: Real estate agent.
1920: Auto rep[airer?].
1930: Auto firm.
 

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Frederick, Head, W., M., b. Jul 1855, æ 44, married 18 yrs, b. ME, parents b.
ME, Real Estate Agent, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Farm; Rose E., Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1856,
43, Married 18 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. Scotland, reads, writes, speaks
English; Grace E., Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1883, 17, Single, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Edward A., Son, W., M., b. May 1886, 14, Single, b. MA, father
b. ME, mother b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Leslie F., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1858,
11, Single, b. MA, father b, ME, mother b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Fred P., Son,
W., M., b. Nov 1896, 3, Single, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Fred A., Head, M., W., æ 56, Married 28 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Real Estate Broker, reads, writes, Rents Home; Rose E., Wife, F.,W., 52, Married 28 yrs., bore 4
children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Leslie, Son [sic], M. [sic], W.,
24 [sic], Single, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Dry Goods Salesman, reads,
writes; Edward, Son, M., W., 19 [sic], Single, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes, attended School; Fred P., Son, M., W., 13, Single, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Samson [sic], Frederick, Head, M., W., æ 65, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, Automobile Rep.[resentative?]; Rose E., Wife, F., W., 61, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English. [No children included.]
1930: Samson, Fred A., Head, Rents Home at $30/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 75, Married at 26, reads
& writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Auto Firm Salesman; Rose E., Wife, F., W., 72,
Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Fred P., Son, M., W., 32, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Auto Firm Mechanic; Leslie F.,
Daughter, F., W., 40, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Dry
Goods Saleswoman.
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Frederick/Fred married Rose E. McDONALD circa 1882. Rose was born in Sep 1856 in Lawrence, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8942 F i. Grace E. SAMPSON was born in Feb 1883 in MA.

Grace married Wilbert J. SMITH, son of Edward P. SMITH and Sophia A.
MOREHOUSE, on 26 Sep 1907 in Haverhill, Essex Co., Massachusetts. Wilbert was born
circa 1880 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

• Occupation: 1907: Salesman.
1910-192: Automobile agent/merchant.

• Census: 1910: Smith, Wilbert J., Head, M., W., æ 30, Married 2 yrs, , b. Canada, parents b.
Canada, immigrated 1888, Naturalized, speaks English, Automobile Agent, reads, writes,
Rents Home; Grace E., Wife, F., W., 28, Married 2 yrs., bore 0 children, b, MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Smith, Wilbert, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 39, Married, reads,
writes, b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Nova Scotia, speaks English, Automobile Merchant;
Grace E., Wife, F., W., 36, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Smith, Wilbert, Head, Owns Home Valued at $12,000, Owns radio, M., W., æ 50,
Married at 27, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1888, Naturalized,
speaks English, Auto Sales-Repair Proprietor, non-Vet; Grace E., Wife, F., W., 47, Married
at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

8943 M ii. Edward Albert SAMPSON was born on 28 May 1886 in Andover, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts.

8944 F iii. Leslie Fredor SAMPSON was born on 15 Oct 1888 in Lawrence, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

• Sex: Although the Federal Census of 1910 states that Leslie was a daughter and female, her
brother Fred P. Sampson lists "Miss Leslie F. Sampson" as the person who will always
know his address.

• Occupation: 1910: Dry goods salesman [sic].
1920: Not located.
1930: Dry goods saleswoman.

8945 M iv. Fred Porter SAMPSON was born on 13 Nov 1896 in Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts
and died on 23 Apr 1992 in Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 95.

• Physical Description: 1942: White, 5' 7", 160 lbs., blue eyes, brown/gray hair, light
complexion.

• Occupation: 1930: Auto firm mechanic.
1942: With Smith Motor Car Co., Lawrence, MA.

6692.  George E. SAMPSON (Edwin 4062, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born in Feb 1860 in ME.

• Occupation: 1880: Farming.
1900: Druggist.
1910-1920: Drug store proprietor.
1930: Druggist retail merchant.

• Census: 1900: George E. Sampson, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1860, æ 40, Married 10 yrs., b. ME, parents
b. ME, Druggist, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Jennie, Wife, W., F., b. Jul
1868, 31, Married 10 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks
English; Edwin L., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1891, 8, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Charlotte G., Daughter,
W., F., b. Dec 1897, 2, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Lottie Voalson, Servant, W., F., b. Sep 1879, 20,
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Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, House Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, George E., Head, M., W., æ 50, Married 11 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, Drug Store Proprietor, reads, writes, Own Mortgage Free Home; Jennie L., Wife, F., W., 41,
Married 11 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Edwin
L., Son, M., W., 18, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Electric Store Salesman, reads,
writes; Charlotte G., F., W., 12, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School.
1920: Sampson, George E., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 59, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Own Store Druggist; Jennie L., Wife, F., W., 51, Married, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Edwin L., Son, M., W., 28, Single, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Drug Store Clerk; C.[harlotte] Gertrude, Daughter, F., W., 22, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, George E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 70, Married
at 30, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Druggist Retail MErchant, non-Vet; Jennie
L., Wife, F., W., 61, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English;Gertrude,
Daughter, F., W., 32, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Drug Store
Saleslady.
 

George married Jennie L. UNKNOWN circa 1890. Jennie was born in Jul 1868 in ME.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8946 M i. Edwin L. SAMPSON was born in Aug 1891 in ME.

8947 F ii. Charlotte Gertrude SAMPSON was born in Dec 1897 in ME.

• Occupation: 1930: Drug store saleslady.

6694.  Albert G. SAMPSON (Albert Smith 4063, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1863 in WI.

• Occupation: 1900: Railroad brakeman.
1910: General farmer.
1920: Lumberman.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Albert G., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1863, æ 36, Married 6 yrs., b. WI, father b.
ME, mother b. ME [sic], R.[ail] R.[oad] Brakeman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Bessie
C., Wife, W., F., b. May 1873, 27, Married 6 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. KS, father b. Nova
Scotia, mother b. Indiana, reads, writes, speaks English; Rupert O., W., M., b. Dec 1895, 4, b. MO,
father b. WI, mother b. KS; Gertrude A., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1900, 3/12, b. Arizona Territory,
father b. WI, mother b. KS; Gertrude S., Mother, W., F., b. Sep 1842, 57, Widow, bore 7 children, 2
survive, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. NH, reads, writes, speaks English; Julian C., Brother, W., M.,
b. Sep 1876, 23, Single, b. WI, father b. MA [sic], mother b. ME [sic], Locomotive Firemen, reads,
writes, speaks English; Sylvester, Eugene B., Cousin, W., M., b. Feb 1878, 22, Single, b. MA, father b.
NH, mother b. PA, Locomotive Firemen, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Albert G., Head, M., W., æ 46, Married 16 yrs., b. WI, father b. ME, mother b. MA,
speaks English, General Farming, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Bessie C., Wife, F., W., 35,
Married 16 yrs, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. KS, father b. Canada, mother b. IN, speaks English, Pen
Work Artist, reads, writes; Rupert O., Son, M., W., 14, Single, b. MO, father b. WI, mother b. KS,
speaks English,reads, writes, attended School; Gertrude A., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. Arizona
Territory, father b. WI, mother b. KS, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Hoover P., Son,
M., W., 6, Single, b. MT, father b. WI, mother b. KS, speaks English, attended School; Helen C.,
Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. MT, father b. WI, mother b. KS, speaks English.
1920: Enumerated as living with widowed mother Gertrude, q.v.
1930: Sampson, Albert G., Head, owns Home Valued at $3,500, M., W., æ 66, Married at 30, reads &
writes, b. WI, father b. ME, mother b. NH, speaks English, Steam Engineer at Paper Box Factory, non-
Vet; Bessie C., Wife, F., W., 54, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. KS, father b. Nova Scotia, mother b.
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IN, speaks English; Jackson, Son, M., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. MT, father b. WI. mother b.
KS, speaks English, Brush Co.[mpany] Salesman, non-Vet.

Albert married Bessie C. UNKNOWN circa 1894. Bessie was born in May 1873 in KS and died on 27 Feb
1953 in WA at age 79.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
8948 M i. Rupert O. SAMPSON was born on 26 Dec 1895 in MO and died on 19 Feb 1988 in

Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington at age 92.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, slender build, blue eyes, brown hair.

• Occupation: 1917: Plumber at Ojle Hardware Co.
1920: Navy yard pipe fitter.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Rupert O., Lodger, M., W., 24, Married, reads, writes, b. MO,
father b. WI, mother b. AR, speaks English, Navy Yard Pipe Fitter.
1930: Not located.

• Age at Death: 92 yrs.

Rupert married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

8949 F ii. Gertrude A. SAMPSON was born in Mar 1900 in Arizona Territory.

8950 M iii. Hoover P. SAMPSON was born on 11 Jul 1903 in MT and died on 16 Jan 1979 in Spokane,
Spokane Co., Washington at age 75.

• Occupation: 1930: Transfer company truck driver.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Hoover P., Rents Home at $102/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 26,
married at 25, reads & writes, b. MT, father b. WI, mother b. KS, speaks English, Transfer
Company Truck Driver, non-Vet; Veneta E., Wife, F., W., 19, Married at 17, reads &
writes, b. WA, father b. IN, mother b. WA, speaks English.

• Residence: 1930: Living next door to parents Albert G. and Bessie C. Sampson.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs.

Hoover married Veneta UNKNOWN circa 1928. Veneta was born circa 1911 in WA.

8951 F iv. Helen C. SAMPSON was born circa 1905 in MT.

8952 M v. Sylvester Jackson SAMPSON  was born on 20 Jun 1910 in MT and died on 24 Jan 1976 in
Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington at age 65.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs.

6697.  Eugene Carlton SAMPSON  (Albert Smith 4063, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 

38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Dec 1870 in Iowa Co., WI and died Poss. 25 Dec 1954 in Kennewick,
Benton Co., Washington at age 84.

• Occupation: 1910-1930: Civil engineer.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Eugene C., Head, M., W., æ 38, married 6 yrs., b. WI, father b. ME, mother b.
MA, speaks English, Civil Engineer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Henrietta A., Wife, F., W.,
31, Married 6 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. KS, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes; Jessie L., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. MT, father b. WI, mother b. KS, speaks English,
reads, writes; Cornelius, Son, M., W., 2, Single, b. MT, father b. WI, mother b. KS; Oleugh, Ralph E.,
Hired Man, M., W., 42, Married 17 yrs., b. IA, father b. ME, mother b. OH, speaks English, General
Farmer.
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1920: Sampson, Eugene C., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 49, Married, reads, writes, b. WI, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Meagher Co. Civil Engineer; Henrietta C., Wife, F., W., 44,
Married, reads, writes, b. KS, father b. Canada, mother b. IN, speaks English; Jessie L., Daughter, F.,
W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MT, father b. WI, mother b. KS, speaks English;
Cornelius C., Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MT, father b. WI, mother b.
KS, speaks English; Edith M., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, reads, writes, b. MT, father b. WI, mother b.
KS, speaks English; Gene C., Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MT, father b. WI, mother b. KS; Cogswell,
Cora C., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 39, Single, reads, writes, b. KS, father b. Canada, mother b. IN, speaks
English, City Nurse.
1930: Sampson, Eugene C., Lodger, M.,W., æ 59, Widower, reads & writes, b. WI, father b. ME,
mother b. MA, speaks English, General Practice Civil Engineer, non-Vet; Cornelius C., Lodger [son],
M., W., 22, Single, b. MT, father b. WI, mother b. KS, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 84 yrs.

Eugene married Henrietta A. COGSWELL, daughter of Rufus D. COGSWELL MD and Mary E.
UNKNOWN, in Dec 1902 in Livingston, Park Co., Montana. Henrietta was born in Oct 1878 in KS and died on
8 Nov 1921 in Meagher Co., MT at age 43.

• Age at Death: 43 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
8953 F i. Jessie L. SAMPSON was born circa 1905 in MT.

8954 M ii. Cornelius Cogswell SAMPSON  was born on 21 Jul 1907 in MT and died on 1 Apr 1978 in
Berkeley, Alameda Co., California at age 70.

8955 F iii. Edith M. SAMPSON was born circa 1915 in MT.

8956 F iv. Gene C. SAMPSON was born circa 1917 in MT.

6699.  Julian Carroll SAMPSON  (Albert Smith 4063, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Sep 1876 in Platteville, Grant Co., Wisconsin and died on 9 May 1941 in
Tacoma, Pierce Co., Washington at age 64.

• Occupation: 1900: Locomotive fireman.
1910-1930: Locomotive engineer.
 

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of brother and sister-in-law Albert S. and Bessie C. Sampson, q.v.
1910 [Apr]: Sampson, Julian, Patient, M., W., æ 33, Single, b. WI, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks
English, Locomotive Engineer, reads, writes.
1910 [May]: Also enumerated as living with mother Gertrude S. Sampson in Spokane, WA, q.v.
1920: Sampson, Julian C., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 43, Married, reads, writes, b. WI,
father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Locomotive Engineer; Bertha B., Wife, F., W., 26,
married, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL, speaks English; Doris C., Daughter, F., W., 4,
Single, b. WA, father b. WI, mother b. IL; Ellen S., Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. WA, father b. WI,
mother b. IL; Elizabeth A., F., W., 1 3/12, Single, b. WA, father b. WI, mother b. IL.
1930: Sampson, Julian C., Head, Owns Home Valued at $2,800, M., W., æ 53, Married at 37, reads &
writes, b. WI, father b. ME, mother b. MA, Railroad Locomotive Engineer, non-Vet; Bertha, Wife, F.,
W., 36, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL; Doris C., Daughter, F., W., 14,
Single, attended School, b. WA, father b. WI, mother b. IL; Ellen C., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. WA, father b. WI, mother b. IL; Elizabeth A., Daughter, F., W., 11,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. WA, father b. WI, mother b. IL; Robert C., Son, M., W., 8,
attended School, b. WA, father b. WI, mother b. IL.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs.

Julian married Margaret KANGLEY on 10 May 1910. Margaret died on 7 Oct 1910.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1193 Produced by Legacy

Julian next married Bertha Birdie SYLVESTER on 25 Jun 1914 in Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington.
Bertha was born on 27 Aug 1893 in Tamalco, Bond Co., Illinois and died on 7 Jul 1983 in Tacoma, Pierce Co.,
Washington at age 89.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8957 F i. Doris Carol SAMPSON was born on 20 Aug 1915 in Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington

and died on 4 Aug 1986 in Ellensburg, Kittitas Co., Washington at age 70.

8958 F ii. Lillian S. SAMPSON was born circa 1918 in WA.

8959 F iii. Elizabeth A. SAMPSON was born circa Oct 1918 in WA.

8960 M iv. Robert C. SAMPSON was born circa 1922 in WA.

6704.  Belle G. SAMPSON (Harvey S. 4064, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Jun 1874 in Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1900: Teacher.

Belle married Brice E. PEASE, son of Leroy B. PEASE and Ellen S. UNKNOWN,. Brice was born in Dec
1876 in NH and died on 29 Apr 1963 in Augusta, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 86.

• Occupation: 1900: Blacksmith.
1910: Mechanic.
1920: Shop machinist.
1930: Machine shop machinist.

• Census: 1910: Pease, Brice E., Head, M., W., æ 33, Married 2 yrs, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks
English, Mechanic, reads, writes, Own Mortgaged Farm; Belle G., Wife, F., W., 35, Married 2 yrs, bore
1 child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Beth M., Daughter, F., W.,
8/12, Single, b, ME, father b. NH, mother b. ME.
1920: Pease, Brice E., Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M, W., æ 43, married, reads, writes, b. NH,
parents b. NH, speaks English, Shop machinist; Belle S., Wife, F., W., 43, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Beth M., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. ME, father b. NH, mother b. ME, speaks English; Harvey L., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended
School, b. ME, father b. NH, mother b . ME, speaks English.
1930: Pease, Brice E., Head, Own Home Valued at $3,500, M., W., æ 53, Married at 30, reads & writes,
b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, Machine Shop Machinist, non-Vet; Belle G., Wife, F., W., 53,
Married at 32, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Beth M., Daughter, F., W., 20,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. NH, mother b. ME, speaks English; Harvey L.,
Son, M., W., 19, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. NH, mother b. ME, speaks
English.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
8961 F i. Beth M. PEASE was born in 1909 in ME.

8962 M ii. Harvey L. PEASE was born circa 1912 in ME and died on 7 Feb 1972 in Augusta,
Kennebec Co., Maine at age 60.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs.

6721.  Charlotte MEAD (Rachel SAMSON 4086, Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah
SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Aug 1817.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 8 Aug 1817.

Charlotte married Jacob Ridler HOLMES.
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• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8963 M i. Jacob Augustus HOLMES  was born circa 1838 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and

died in infancy. He never married and had no children.

8964 M ii. George Alfred HOLMES was born circa 1840 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Deaf-mute.

8965 F iii. Agnes Elizabeth HOLMES was born circa 1842 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Deaf-mute.

Agnes married Amos SMITH.

• Misc.: Deaf-mute.

• Occupation: Registry of Deeds clerk.

8966 M iv. James Francis HOLMES  was born circa 1844 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Hutchinson says it was Jacob.

• Military Service: 1863. Private in Co. B., First Regt. Mass. Volunteers.

8967 F v. Charlotte Adelaide HOLMES  was born circa 1846 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
She never married and had no children.

8968 M vi. Frederic Henry HOLMES was born circa 1848 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

8969 F vii. Lucy Florence HOLMES was born circa 1850 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

8970 F viii. Alice Ridler HOLMES was born circa 1852 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

8971 M ix. Daniel Webster HOLMES was born circa 1854 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died infancy. He never married and had no children.

8972 F x. Theresa Curtis HOLMES was born circa 1856 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

6722.  Rachel Elizabeth MEAD (Rachel SAMSON 4086, Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah
SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Sep 1820.

• Residence: 1863, Quincy Point, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Rachel married Jacob HERSEY. Jacob was born in 1815 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Coal dealer.

• Residence: 1863, Quincy Point, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8973 F i. Elizabeth Albina HERSEY was born circa 1841 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

8974 F ii. Rachel French HERSEY was born circa 1843 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

8975 M iii. Jacob Henry HERSEY was born circa 1845 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.
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• Military Service: Private in Co. G, 44th Regt. of Mass. Volunteers.

8976 F iv. Emma Thomas HERSEY was born circa 1847 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

8977 F v. Fanny Howard HERSEY was born circa 1849 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

8978 M vi. Luther Munn HERSEY was born circa 1851 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

6723.  Peter Bicknell MEAD  (Rachel SAMSON 4086, Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah
SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Aug 1825.

• Residence: 1863, Quincy Point, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Peter married Mary Baxter CHUBBUCK.

• Of: Quincy Point, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
8979 F i. Mary Isadore MEAD .

8980 F ii. Amelia Gertrude MEAD.

8981 M iii. William Thomas MEAD.

8982 F iv. Anna Sophia MEAD.

8983 M v. Alfred Lincoln MEAD.

6729.  Susan Maria SAMSON  (Joshua SAMSON III 4088, Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811,
Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Jul 1827.

• Residence: 1863, Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Susan married Tristram Chase SILLOWAY on 28 Jun 1853. Tristram was born in 1822 and died on 31 May
1859 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 37.

• Of: West Newbury, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
8984 M i. Charles Edson SILLOWAY was born on 5 Feb 1859.

Charles married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

6731.  Edwin Holbrook SAMPSON  (Joshua SAMSON III 4088, Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811,
Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Jun 1831 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 14 Aug 1903 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Occupation: Merchant.
1863: Merchant.
1870: Paper & twine dealer.
1873: Merchant.
1880: Paper man.
1900: None.
1903: Retired merchant.

• Census: 1860: Not located.
1870: Sampson, Edwin H., æ 38, M., W., Paper & Twine Dealer, Real Estate Valued at $186,000,
Personal Estate Valued at $70,000, b. MA, 21; Julia V., 34, F., W., Keeping House, b. PA; Christian
H., 12, M., W., at School, b. MA; Ellen P., 9, F., W., at School, b. MA; Willard, 2, M., W., at Home,
b. MA; Frank H., 11/12, M., W., at Home, b. MA, b. June [sic]' Grant, Eliza J., 32, F., W., Domestic
Servant, b. MA; Hanosn, Laura, 16, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. ME; Drisdell, Belle, 22, F., W,
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Domestic Servant, b. Nova Scotia.
1880: Sampson, Edwin H., W., M., æ 49, Married, Paper Man, b. MA, parents b. MA; Julia V., W.,
F., 46, Wife, Keeping House, b. DC, father b. PA, mother b. DE; C. Henry, W., M., 23, Son, Single,
Paper Man, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. DC; Ellen P., W.,, F., 20, Daughter, Single, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. DC; Willard, W., M., 13, Son, Single, in School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
DC; Frank H., W., M., 11, Son, Single, in School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. DC; McGuiness,
Ellen, W., F., 40, Servant, Single, Cook, b. England, parents b. England; Roberts, Emma, W., F., 25,
Servant, Widow, Table Girl, b. England, parents b. England; Rooney, Ellen, 24, Servant, Single,
Servant, b. MA, parents b. Ireland.
1900: Sampson, Edwin H., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1831, æ 68, Married 44 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
[no occupation], reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Julia B., Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1833, 63,
Married 44 yrs, bore 0 children [sic], b. DC, father b. PA, mother b. DE, reads, writes, speaks English.
 

• Residence: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs., 2 mos., 9 days. Married, Son of Joshua Sampson b. Braintree and Susan Lloyd b.
Boston.

Edwin married Julia Verlinda WILTBERGER,  daughter of Christian WILTBERGER and Unknown, on 2
Apr 1856 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Julia was born on 26 Sep 1833 in Rock Creek, DC.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Julia, Lodger, F., W., Widow, bore 9 children, 3 survive, b. DC, father b. PA,
mother b. DE, speaks English, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
8985 M i. Christian Henry SAMPSON was born on 1 Nov 1857 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 4 Jun 1880.

• Occupation: 1880: Paper man.

8986 M ii. Herbert Wiltberger SAMPSON was born on 15 May 1859 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Nov 1863 at age 4. He never married and had no children.

8987 F iii. Ellen Powers SAMPSON  was born on 8 Jul 1860 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
and died after 7 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1930: Magoun, Ellen S., Head, Rents Home @ $12/mo., owns Radio, F., W., æ 69,
Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. DC, speaks English.

Ellen married Thatcher MAGOUN Jr., son of Thatcher MAGOUN and Harriet
"Hattie" L. NORCROSS, on 6 Nov 1895 in Groton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.
Thatcher was born on 16 Feb 1860 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died
between 28 Jan 1920 and 7 Apr 1930. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1895: Hotel proprietor.
1900: Real estate.

• Census: 1900: Magoun, Thatcher, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1861, æ 39, married 5 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA [sic], Real Estate, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free
Home; Ellen, Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1860, 39, married 5 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. DC; reads, writes, speaks English; Wilbur, Helen, Boarder, W., F., b. Feb
1826, 24, Widow, bore 6 children, 2 survive, b. NY, parents b. NY, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Magoun, Thatcher, Head, M., W., æ 49, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents . MA, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. New Orleans, LA, speaks English, Truck Farmer; Ellen S.,
Wife, F., W., 49, Married 14 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. DC,
reads, writes.
1920: Magoun, Thatcher, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 59, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
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father b. MA, mother b. New Orleans, LA, speaks English, Truck Farmer; Ellen S., Wife,
F., W., 59, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. DC, speaks English.

8988 F iv. Emma Josephine SAMPSON was born on 23 May 1863 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Feb 1865 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 1. She
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr., 8 mos., 19 days. Daughter of Edwin H. Sampson.

8989 M v. Willard Smith SAMPSON was born circa 1867 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died after 14 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1902: Ticket agent.
1910-1920: Inurance auditor.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Willard, Head, M., W. æ 43, Married 7 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. DC, speaks English, Insurance Auditor.
1920: Sampson, Willard, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. DC, speaks English, Insurance Auditor.
1930: Sampson, Willard, Head, Rents Home @ $45/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 63,
Married @ 35, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. DC, Insurance Co[mpany]
Traveling Auditor, non-Vet; Lois L., Wife, F., W., 54, Married @ 26, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA.

Willard married Lois Bullard La CROIX, daughter of Louis La CROIX and Loella E.
BULLARD, on 9 Oct 1902 in Millis, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Lois was born circa 1876 in
Medway, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 14 Apr 1930. They had no children.

8990 F vi. Mary W. SAMPSON was born on 17 Jul 1873 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 2 Sep 1873 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 1 mo. 15 days. Single

+ 8991 M vii. Frank Herbert SAMPSON was born in Jun 1869 in MA.

8992 U viii. Unidentified SAMPSON.

8993 U ix. Unidentified SAMPSON.

6732.  Joshua Frederic SAMSON  (Joshua SAMSON III 4088, Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811,
Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Apr 1837.

Joshua married Ellen Catharine WILTBERGER, daughter of Christian WILTBERGER and Unknown, in
1862. Ellen was born on 13 Apr 1837 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania.

The child from this marriage was:
8994 M i. Arthur Howard SAMSON was born on 27 Nov 1863 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

6762.  Lucy Maria Barry SAMSON  (Elias Holbrook SAMSON 4094, Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 

811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Oct 1854 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Goodwin, Lucy M. B., Head, W., F., b. Oct 1854, æ 45, Widow, Married 23 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, House Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English; Charles E., Son, W., M., b. June
1878, 22, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Typewriter ribbon maker, reads, writes, speaks English; Annie
R., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1879, 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Cla--- [illegible] (Electric), reads,
writes, speaks English; Edith A., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1881, 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Inspector of carbon paper, reads, writes, speaks English.
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1910: Goodwin, Lucy M., Head, F., W., æ 55, Widow, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Edith A., Daughter, F., W., 28, SIngle, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Milk creaamery clerical work, reads, writes; Munsey, Annie R., Daughter, F., W., 30,
Married 5 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes; Munsey, Edith, Granddaughter, F., W., 3, SIngle,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Jurauld, Emma E., Sister in law, F., W., 59, Widow, bore 4 children, 3 survive,
b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English, Dressmaker, reads, writes;

• Residence: 1920: Living with daughter Annie R. and son-in-law Stephen C. Munseu, q.v.

Lucy married Charles E. GOODWIN, son of William GOODWIN and Lorania/Lorana UNKNOWN, on 2
Apr 1877 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 19 May 1853 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Oct 1888 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 35.

• Occupation: 1877-1880: Cork cutter.

• Census: 1880:Sampson, Charles E., W., M., æ 27, Married, Cork cutter, b. MA, parents b. ME; Lucy
M. B., W., F., 26, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charles E., W., M., 2, Son,
Singel, b. MA, parents b. MA; Annie R., W., F., 7/12, b. Nov, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Sampson, Mary A., W., F., 56, Mother-in-Law, Nurse, b. MA, parents b. England.
 

• Age at Death: 35 yrs. 5 mos 6 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 8995 M i. Charles Eugene GOODWIN Jr. was born on 12 Jan 1878 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 8996 F ii. Annie R. GOODWIN was born in Nov 1879 in MA.

8997 F iii. Edith Ashton GOODWIN was born on 14 Aug 1881 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

6768.  Horace SAMSON (William Henry SAMSON 4096, Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua
SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7
Jul 1851 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, died on 16 Jul 1939 in Boston City Hospital, Boston, Sufflok
Co., MA at age 88, and was buried on 18 Jul 1939 in Old North Cemetery, Lancaster, Worcester Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Laborer.
1890: Bar tender.
1900: Cotton mill engineer.
1910: Stave sawyer, stave mill.
1939: Farmer (11 yrs.).
 

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Horace, W., M., æ 28, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary S., W., F., 27,
Wife, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, Horace, Head, W., M., b. July 1855, æ 44, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Cotton Mills Engineer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Carrie E., Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1864,
35, Married 14 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Minnie, Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1886, 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, At School, reads, writes,
speaks English; Bertha, Daughter, W., F., b. July 1890, 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Henry, Son, W., M., b. Dec 1894, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Gertrude,
Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1899, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Horace, Head, M., W., 53, Married (2nd) 24 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Stave sawyer in stave mill, reads, writes, Rents Home; Carrie E., Wife, F., W., 45, Married
(1st) 24 yrs., bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Henry
W., Son, M., W., 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Laborer in Suspender Factory, reads, writes,
attended School; Gertrude B., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes, attended School; Harry M., Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
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1920: [No enumeration of this family found. SBCWJR]
1930: See son Harry.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs. 9 days. Married to Carrie E. Wood. b Quincy. Father Henry Sampson b. Braintree.
Mother Anna Blanchard b. Weymouth.

Horace married Mary Susan HAYDEN, daughter of Alex Willard HAYDEN and Adeline GERMAIN, 
on 16 Apr 1878 in Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 27 May 1852 in Cohasset,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died in 1883 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 31.

Horace next married Carrie/Clara Ella WOOD, daughter of Levi R. WOOD and Minerva PARKER, on
27 Jun 1885 in Shirley, Middlesex, Massachusetts. Carrie/Clara was born on 18 Dec 1864 in Lancaster,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts, died on 25 Sep 1943 in Hudson, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 78, and
was buried on 27 Sep 1943 in Old North Cemetery, Lancaster, Worcester Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 9 mos. 7 days. Husband Horace Sampson. Widow. b. Lancaster, MA. Father Levi
I. Wood b. Winchester, NH. Mother Minerva E. Parker b. Lancaster, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
8998 F i. Minnie SAMSON was born in Aug 1886 in MA.

Minnie married Unidentified RYAN.

+ 8999 F ii. Bertha SAMSON was born on 16 Jul 1890 in Pepperell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts,
died on 30 Jun 1979 in New England Deconess Hospital, Boston, Suffolk Cp., MA at age 88,
and was buried on 3 Jul 1979 in Bellevue Cemetery, Harvard, Worcester Co., MA.

+ 9000 M iii. Henry William SAMSON was born in Dec 1894 in MA.

9001 F iv. Gertrude B. SAMSON was born in Mar 1899 in MA.

9002 M v. Harry M. SAMSON was born circa 1907 in MA.

• Census: 1930: Harry, Head, Owns Home Valued at $1500, M., W., 23, Single, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Odd Job Laborer, non-Vet; Horace E.,
Father, M. W., 77, 1st Married at age 26, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, non-Vet; Carrie E., Mother, F., W., 64, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.

6778.  Adele Antonette SAMSON (Daniel Crosby SAMSON 4097, Zephaniah SAMSON 2012, Joshua SAMSON 

811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jan 1845 and died on 18 Aug
1921 at age 76.

Adele married David Thompson COOPER, son of A. B. COOPER and Unknown, on 18 May 1870. David
was born on 29 May 1838 in AL and died on 23 Feb 1900 at age 61.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with wife Adele A. at home of fatther A. B. Cooper, q.v.
1880: Cooper, David T., W., M., æ 42, Married, Farmer, b. AL, father b. NJ, mother b. GA [?]; Adele
S., W., F., 35, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. AL, parents b. MA; Daniel T., W., M., p, Son, b. AL,
parents b. AL; Martha T., W., F., 6, Daughter, b. AL, parents b. AL; Emaline S., W., F., 4, Daughter, b.
AL, parents b. AL;Sallie E., W., F., 1, Daughter, b. AL, parents b. AL; Rogers, John S., W., M., 25,
Cousin, Farmer, b. AL, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9003 F i. Sarah/Sallie Elizabeth COOPER  was born on 24 Apr 1879 in AL and died on 18 Mar 1930

at age 50.

9004 M ii. Daniel S. COOPER was born circa 1871 in AL.

9005 F iii. Martha T. COOPER was born circa 1874 in AL.
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9006 F iv. Emaline S. COOPER was born circa 1876 in AL.

6793.  Charles H. LOVELL (Hannah Lucile/Lucilla SAMSON  4109, Isaac P. SAMSON 2016, Joshua SAMSON 811,
Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jan 1863 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in boot shop.
1890: Salesman.
1900-1920: Retail stationery salesman.
 

• Census: 1900: Lovell, Charles H., head, W., M., b. Jan 1862, æ 37, Married 10 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Stationery Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Flora B., Wife, W.,
F., b. Mar 1868, 32, married 10 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Amy L., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1892, 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Carl G., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1894, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; lovell, Hannah L., Mother, W., F., b. Nov 1846, 53, Married 36
yrs., bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, Nurse, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Lovell, Charles B., Head, M., W., æ 47, Married 20 Yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Retail Stationery Merchant, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Flora B., Wife, F., W., 42, Married
20 yrs, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Housewife, reads, writes;
Amy L. Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Karle G.,
Son, M.,W., 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Marion
B., Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hannah L., Mother, F., W., 62, Divorced, bore 4
children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: lovell, Charles H., Head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 56, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Stationery Merchant; Flora A., Wife, F., W., 51, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marion B., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Hannah L., Mother, F., W., 73, Widow,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Charles married Flora Antonette BARKER, daughter of Levi L. BARKER and Sarah HAWES, on 30 Mar
1890 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Flora was born on 14 Mar 1869 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1890: Operative.

Children from this marriage were:
9007 F i. Amy Lewis LOVELL was born on 19 Dec 1891 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

9008 M ii. Karle/Carl G. LOVELL was born in Sep 1893 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

9009 F iii. Marion Bernice LOVELL  was born on 21 Nov 1907 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

6794.  James Greenough LOVELL  (Hannah Lucile/Lucilla SAMSON  4109, Isaac P. SAMSON 2016, Joshua
SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Aug 1864 in
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died between 14 Jan 1920 and 22 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in boot shop.
1897: Laborer.
1907: Peddler.
1910: Agent [illegible].
1920: Tea company retail salesman.

• Census: 1900: not located
1910: Lovell, James G., Head, M., W., æ 45, married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Agent [illegible], reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Fannietta L., Wife, F., W., 38, Married 15 yrs,
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b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Lester L., Son, M., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Earle G., Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.
1920: James G., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 55, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Tea Co. Retail Salesman; Fannietta L., Wife, F., W., 42, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lester L., Son, M., W., 22, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Stamper;

James married Fannietta Linnwood SPRAGUE,  daughter of Artemas SPRAGUE and Malisse J.
FRENCH, in 1895 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Fannietta was born on 21 Feb 1872 in Hingham,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 22 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1930: Lovell, Fannietta L., Owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 58, Widow,
married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Esterbrook Elizabeth, Boarder, F.,
W., 75, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Sprague, Eliza M., Mother, F.,
W., 82, Widow, Married at 16, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lovell, Earle G.,
Son, M., W., 22, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Florist, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9010 M i. Lester Lloyd LOVELL was born on 27 Jan 1897 in Hingham, Co. Norfolk, England and

died in Jan 1976 in Phoenix, Maricopa Co., Arizona at age 79.

9011 M ii. Earl/Earle Granger LOVELL  was born on 23 May 1907 in Hingham, Co. Norfolk,
England.

• Occupation: 1930: Florist.

• Residence: 1930: Enumerated in 1930 Census as single and living with widowed mother
Fannietta L. Lovell, q.v.

6795.  Susan Ellen Chloe LOVELL  (Hannah Lucile/Lucilla SAMSON  4109, Isaac P. SAMSON 2016, Joshua
SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Feb 1868 in
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Susan married John W. FRENCH, son of Samuel FRENCH and Lucinda B. SALISBURY, on 29 May
1887 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. John was born in Jan 1864 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1887-1888: Operative.
1900, 1920: Shoe finisher.
1930: Shoe worker in factory.

• Census: 1900: French, John W., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1864, æ 36, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Shoe Finisher, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Ellen C., Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1868, 32,
Married 13 yrs.,bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; C.
Herbert, Son, W., M., b. Nov 1888, 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: not located
1920: French, John W., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 53, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Finisher in Shoe Factory; S. Ellen C., Wife, F., W., 51, married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Charles H. [Herbert], Son, M., W., 31, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Truck Chauffeur.
1930: French, john W., Head, owns Home Valued at $5,000, No Radio, M., W., æ 65, Married at 22,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Worker in Shoe Factory, Non-Vet; S. Ellen C.,
Wife, F., W., married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lovell, H. Lucille,
Mother-in-Law, F., W., 83, Widow, married at 15, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.
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The child from this marriage was:
9012 M i. Charles Herbert FRENCH was born on 2 Nov 1888 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Truck chauffeur.

6797.  Isaac Henry FROTHINGHAM  (George Odin FROTHINGHAM 4112, Joanna SAMSON 2021, Amos
SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Apr 1832 in
Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died between 7 Jun 1900 and 5 May 1910.

• Parentage: Hutchinson also says he was the son of Mary Otis Sampson and George Odin Frothingham
as does the MA VR recording his marriage to Susan Yerrington however

• Occupation: 1854-1860: Clerk.
1870: Post Office, stamp office.
1900: Watchman.

• Census: 1860: Isaac Frothingham, æ 28, M., Clerk, b. MA; Susan, 25, F., b. MA; Mary [sic] E., 3, F., b.
MA; Ann Callahan, 27, F., Domestic, b. Ireland.
1870: Frothingham, Isaac H., æ 37, M., W., In Stamp Office of Post Office, Value of Real Estate
$6,000, Value of Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA, 21; Susan L. M., 33, F. W., Keeping house, Value of
Personal Estate $1,000, b. MA; Marion E., 13, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Ashton F., 5,
M., W., at home, b. MA; Rene Bridget, 28, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. Ireland, parents foreign
born.can not read or write.
1900: Frothingham, Isaac H., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1832, æ 68, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Watchman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Louise G., Wife, W., F., b. May 1860, 40,
Married 14 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. Germany, parents b. Germany, Immigrated in 1884, here
16 yrs., reads, writes, speaks English; Theresa G., [Step] Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1883, 17, Single, b.
Germany, parents b. germany, Immigrated in 1884, here 16 yrs., Waitress, reads, writes, speaks English;
Blanch H., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1886, 13, Single, b. NJ, father b. MA, mother b. Germany, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Harry A., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1894, 6, Single, b. NJ, father b.
MA, mother b. Germany, at School, reads, writes, speaks English

Isaac married Susan Lawrence Mason YARRINGTON,  daughter of Richard H. YARRINGTON and
Elizabeth H. UNKNOWN, on 26 Oct 1854 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Susan was born in
Feb 1839 in Salem, Essex Co., Massachusetts and died poss. 1891 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts
at age 52.

• Surname: Both the MA VR up to 1850 and the MA VR 1841-1910 spell the surname Yarrington while
Frothingham Genealogy spells it Yerrington.

Children from this marriage were:
9013 F i. Marion E. FROTHINGHAM  was born on 26 Aug 1857 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

9014 M ii. Ashton S. FROTHINGHAM was born circa 1865 in Salem, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1890: Salesman.
1900: Carpet business.
1910-1930: Carpet and rug dealer.

• Census: 1900: Frothingham, Arthur [sic], Head, W., M., b. Nov 1865, æ 34, Married 9 yrs.,
b. MA, parents b. MA, Carpet Business, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mary,
Wife, W., F., b. Oct 1873, 26, married 9 yrs, bore 0 children, b. CT, parents b. CT, reads,
writes, speaks English; Wooden, James H., W., M., b. Feb 1861, 39, Single, b. Canada,
parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1886, here 14 yrs., Carpenter, reads, writes,speaks English;
Berry, Henry E., W., M., b. Apr 1872, 28, Married 2 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Student,
reads, writes, speaks English.
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1910: Frothingham, Ashton S., Head, M., W., æ 45, Married 19 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Retail Carpet - Rug., reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Mary,
Wife, F., W., 35, Married 19 yrs, bore 0 children, b. CT, parents b. CT, speaks English,
reads, writes.
1920: Frothingham, Ashton S., Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 55, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Carpet & Rug Merchant; Mary, Wife,
F., W., 48, Married, reads, writes, b. CT, parents b. CT, speaks English.
1920: Ashton S., Head, Owns Home Value unknown, No Radio, M., W., æ 65, Married at
25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Carpet Dealer, non-Vet;
Mary, F., W., 53, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. CT, parents b. CT, speaks English.
 

Ashton married Mary BOLLES, daughter of Charles M. BOLLES and Julia UNKNOWN, 
on 1 Oct 1890 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1870 in Hartford,
Hartford Co., Connecticut. They had no children.

Isaac next married Louise G. UNKNOWN circa 1886. Louise was born in May 1860 in Germany.

• Census: 1910: Frothingham, Louise G., Head, F., W., æ 46, Widow, bore 4 children, 3 survive, b.
Germany, parents b. Germany, Immigrated 1885, speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes, Owns
Mortgaged Home; Henry A., Son, [?], W., 16, Single, b. NJ, father b. MA, mother b. Germany, speaks
English, Retail Hardware Salesman, reads, writes; Frances H., F., W., 9, Single, b. NY, father MA,
mother b. Germany, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Frothingham, Louise, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, F., W., æ 60, Widow, Immigrated 1870
[sic], Naturalized 1876 [sic], reads, writes, b. Germany, parents b. Germany, speaks English; Harry A.,
Son, M., W., 25, Single, reads, writes, b. NJ, father b. MA, mother b. Germany, Stock Broker; Frances,
Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, reads, writes, b. NJ, father b. MA, mother b. Germany, speaks English,
Office Typist.

Children from this marriage were:
9015 F i. Blanch H. FROTHINGHAM was born in Sep 1886 in NJ.

9016 M ii. Harry Arthur FROTHINGHAM was born on 31 Jan 1894 in East Orange, Essex Co., New
Jersey and died on 15 Jun 1968 in Corpus Christi, Nueces Co., Texas at age 74.

• Physical Description: 1942: Race-White, Height-5' 9", Weight-145 lbs, Eyes-Gray, Hair-
Gray, Complexion-Light.

• Occupation: 1910: Retail hardware saleesman.
1920: Stock broker.

• Census: 1930: Frothingham, Harry A., Head, Rents Home at $125/mo., Owns Radio, M.,
W., æ 34, Single, reads & writes, b. NJ, father b. MA, mother b. Germany, speaks English,
Bonds Salesman, Vet, WW I; Louisa, Mother, F., W., 69, Widow, reads & writes, b.
Germany, parents b. Germany, Immigrated in 1886, Naturalized, speaks English.

• Military Award: 1942: Registered for WW II Draft in Stamford, CT. Gives name as Harry
Arthur Frothingham. Residence: Trinity Pass, High Ridge, Stamford, Fairfield Co., CT.
Place of birth: E. Orange, NJ. Contact: Mrs. Harriet C. Frothingham, Stamford, CT.

• Marital Status: 15 Jun 1968. "Single."

6802.  George Adams SAMSON  (George Amos SAMSON 4139, George Adams SAMSON 2028, Amos SAMSON Jr. 
813, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Jan 1853 in Charlestown, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1873-1874: Milkman.
1880: Milk dealer.
1900: Trunk maker.
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1910: Janitor in public school.
1920: Town chief of police.
 

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Geo. A., W., M., æ 27, Married, Milk dealer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah,
W., F., 32, Wife, married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Joseph, W., M., 6, Son, Single,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charles, W., M., 4, Son, Single, attended School, b, MA,
parents b. MA; Schaunessey, Joseph, W., M., 17, Servant, Single, Drives milk wagon, b, MA, parents b.
Ireland.
1900: Sampson, George A., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1853, æ 47, Married 26 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Trunk maker, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents home; Sarah E., Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1848, 52,
Married 26 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Joseph
S., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1874, 25, Single, b. MA. parents b. MA, Book-keeper in wire mill, reads, writes,
speaks English; Henry B., Son, W., M., b. May 1885, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at school,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, George A., M., W., æ 57, Married 36 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Janitor in Public School, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Sarah E., Wife, F., W., 62, Married 36
yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Joseph S., Son,
M., W., 25, Single, b. MA, parents B. MA, speaks English, Clerk in Wire cloth mill, reads, writes;
Henry B., Son, M., W., 24, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Clerk in wire cloth mill,
reads, writes; Lane, Ora M., Boarder, F., W., 34, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Assistant in emergency hospital, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, George A., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 66, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Town Chief of Police; Sarah E., Wife, F., W., 71, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Henry B., Son, M., W., 34, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Paymaster in wire mill.
1930: See census enumeration of son Henry B. Sampson.

George married Sarah E. TURNER, daughter of Stevens TURNER and Betty UNKNOWN, on 26 Jun
1873 in Lancaster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa 1850 in Lancaster, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9017 M i. Joseph Stevens SAMSON was born on 5 Jun 1874 in Bolton, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

9018 M ii. Charles SAMSON was born circa 1876 in MA.

9019 M iii. Henry B. SAMSON was born in May 1885.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Henry B., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4500, Owns Radio, M.,
W., æ 44, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Postmaster in U.
S. Post Office, non-Vet; Sarah E., Mother, F., W., 82, Widow, reads & Writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.

• Occupation: 1910: Clerk in wire cloth mill.
1920: Paymaster in wire mill.
1930: Postmaster in U. S. Post Office.

6817.  Frank Revere SAMPSON  (William Smith SAMPSON 4145, Deacon/Capt. Martin SAMPSON 2029, Elijah
SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Mar 1848 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Bergen Co., NJ.

• Occupation: 1880: R[ail] R[oad] conductor.
1900: News agent.
1910: Bank watchmen.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Frank R., W., M., æ 33, Married, R.[ail] R.[oad] Conductor, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Elizabeth, W., F., 35, Wife, Married, Keeps House, b. Ontario, Canada, father b. England, mother
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b. Ontario, Canada; Paul R., W., M., 8, Son, Single, attended School, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b.
Ont. Canada; Frank R. [Jr.], W., M., 5, Son, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ont. Canada;
Homer L., W., M., 2/12, b. Apr, Son, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ont. Canada.
1900: Sampson, Frank R., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1848, æ 52, Married 29 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
News Agent, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Elizabeth, Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1848, Married
29 yrs., bore 6 children, 5 survive, b. Canada, father b. Canada [sic], mother b. Canada; Frank Jr., Son,
W., M., Aug 1875, 25, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, Expressman, reads, writes,
speaks English; Homer L., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1880, 20, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b.
Canada, Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English; Edward P., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1882, 18, Single, b. NY,
father b. MA, mother b. Canada, Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Frank R., Head, M., W., æ 62, Married 38 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Bank Watchman, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Elizabeth, Wife, F., W., 62,
Married 38 yrs., bore 6 children, 3 survive, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1870, speaks
English, reads, writes; Frank R., Son, M., W., 35, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,
speaks English, Telephone Co[mpany] Inspector, reads, writes.

Frank married Elizabeth WATSON circa 1871. Elizabeth was born in Jun 1848 in Ontario, Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
9020 M i. Paul Revere SAMPSON was born on 11 Mar 1872 in New York, NY and died on 17 Mar

1896 at age 24. He never married and had no children.

9021 M ii. Frank R. SAMPSON Jr. was born on 27 Aug 1875 in New York, NY and died after 4 Mar
1920. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1900: Expressman.
1910: Telephone co[mpany] inspector.
1920: Telephone co[mpany] wire chief.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated as single at home of brother Edward P. Sampson, q.v.

9022 F iii. Susan SAMPSON was born on 13 Jun 1876 and died on 23 Jun 1876. She never married
and had no children.

9023 M iv. Harry SAMPSON was born on 7 Aug 1878 and died on 14 Sep 1878. He never married and
had no children.

+ 9024 M v. Homer Lazelle SAMPSON was born on 4 Apr 1880 in NY and died on 16 May 1945 in
Plattsburgh, Clinton Co., New York at age 65.

+ 9025 M vi. Edward Percival SAMPSON  was born on 7 Feb 1882 in New York, NY.

6818.  Revere Lazelle SAMPSON  (William Smith SAMPSON 4145, Deacon/Capt. Martin SAMPSON 2029, Elijah
SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Jul 1853 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 15 Apr 1930.

• Military Service: 1873-1877: Enlisted in the U.S. Army 18 Nov 1873 at Boston, MA, age 21 yrs. 4
mos., Brakeman, in 8th Infantry, Co. K. Deserted 13 Jun 1874, apprehended 13 Jun 1874, deserted
again 29 Jul 1874, surrendered 9 Apr 1877. Discharged following General Courts Martial.

• Physical Description: 1874: Blue eyes, brown hair, ruddy complexion, 5' 5 3/4".

• Occupation: 1974: Brakeman.
1880: Inmate.
1900: Hackman.
1910: Coach driver.
1920: Retired cab [illegible word].
1930: No occupation.
 

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Revere,W., M., æ 27, Single, Teamster, b. MA. [Jun 1880, an inmate in State
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Penitentiary, Lansing, Leavenworth Co., KS. SBCWJR ]
1900: Sampson, Revere L., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1853, æ 46, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Hackman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mary, Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1863, 36, Married
15 yrs, bore 7 children, 7 survive, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1880, here 20 yrs., reads,
writes, speaks English; William, Son, W., M., b. Feb 1886, 16, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland,
at School, attended School, reads, writes, speaks English; John, Son, W., M., b. Nov 1887, 13, Single,
b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, at School, attended School, reads, writes, speaks English;
Mary, Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1889, 10, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, at School,
attended School, reads, writes, speaks English; Susan, Daughter, W., F., b. May 1891, 9, Single, b. NY,
father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, at School [reads, etc. omitted]; Revere, Son, W., M., b. Aug 1893, 6,
Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, at School [reads, etc. omitted]; Nora, Daughter, W., F.,
b. Aug 1895, 4, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland; Annie, Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1897,
3, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland; Lyons, Jerry, Boarder [Mary's brother?], W., M., b.
Apr 1877, 23, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1899, here 1 yr., Pending, Street
Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Revere, Head, M., W., æ 56, Married 25 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Coach Driver, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary, Wife, F., W., 47, Married 25 yrs., bore 8 children, 6
survive, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, reads, writes; John, Son M., W., 22, Single,
{illegible number] , b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English, Private Chauffeur, reads,
writes; Susie, Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English,
Telephone Op[erator], reads, writes; Revere, Son, M., W., 16, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b.
Ireland, speaks English, reads, writes; Nora, Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother
b. Ireland, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Anna, Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. NY,
father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Jerry, Son, M., W., 7,
Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Sampson, Revere, Mrs. [sic], Rents Home, M. W., æ 66, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Retired Cab [illegible word]; Mary, Wife, F., W., 63 [sic], Married, Immigrated
Unknown, Naturalized, reads, writes, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks English; John, M., W., 32,
married [sic], reads, writes, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English, Stock & Bond
Salesman; Susan, Daughter, F., W., 28, [illegible status], reads, writes, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b.
Ireland, speaks English; Ann, Daughter, F., W., 22, [illegible status], reads, writes, b. NY, father b.
MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English; Jerry, Son, M., W., 17, [illegible status], reads, writes, b. NY,
father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English; Sampson, Muriel, Grandchild [sic], F., W., 7 4/12,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English, goes to
School.
1930: Sampson, Revere, Head, Rents Home at $105/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 73 [sic], Married at
35, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no occupation; Mary, Wife, F., W., 69,
Married at 31, reads & writes, b. Irish Free State, parents b. Irish Free State, speaks English; William,
Son, M., W., 44, Married at 18, reads & writes, father b. MA, mother b. Irish Free State, speaks
English, Auto Salesman, WW I Vet; Susan, Daughter, F., W., 40, Single, reads & writes, b. NY, father
b. MA, mother b. Irish Free State, speaks English, General Motors Tel[ephone] Op[erator]; Revere,
Son, M., W., 37, Single, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Irish Free State, Boat Builder,
WW I Vet; Anne, Daughter, F., W., 33, Single, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Irish
Free State, speaks English; Gerald/Jerald, Son, M., W., 27, Single, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. MA,
mother b. Irish Free State, speaks English, Merchandise [sp?] Salesman; Muriel, Daughter, F. W., 16,
Single, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Irish Free State, speaks English, School.

• Residence: 1918: 538 W. 124th St., NY [per son Revere Paul Sampson, Jr.'s passport application]

Revere married Mary LYONS circa 1885. Mary was born in Nov 1863 in Ireland and died on 24 May 1934 in
New York, NY at age 70.

• Residence: 1930: 128 W. 91st St., New York City, NY

• Visit to Ireland: 1930: Taken to her home land Ireland by son Revere Paul Sampson, Jr. Returned on
S.S. Antonia from Cobh (Cork) on 13 Dec 1930, arriving in NY City 23 Dec 1930.

• Obituary: 26 May 1934, New York, NY. "Sampson on May 24, Mary Sampson (nee Lyons) beloved
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wife of Revere L. Sampson."

Children from this marriage were:
9026 M i. William SAMPSON was born in Feb 1886 in NY and died after 15 Apr 1930. He never

married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1930: Automobile salesman.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated as married but with no wife listed at home of parents Revere
and Mary Sampson, q.v.

+ 9027 M ii. John Anthony SAMPSON was born on 30 Nov 1888 in NY.

+ 9028 F iii. Mary SAMPSON was born in Aug 1889 in NY.

9029 F iv. Susan/Susie SAMPSON was born in May 1891 in NY.

• Occupation: 1910: Telephone op[erator].

9030 M v. Revere Paul SAMPSON Jr. was born on 28 Aug 1893 in New York City, NY and died after
30 Dec 1930.

• Given name: On WW II Draft Registration and 1918 passport application he says " Revere
Paul Sampson."

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, black hair. (Single)
1942: White, 5' 7 1/2",146 lbs., gray eyes, gray heair, ruddy complexion.

• Occupation: 1917: Photographer, Fine Arts Motion Picture Co., Los Angeles City.
1918: Motion picture photographer.

• Residence: 1917-1918: 538 W. 124th, New York City, NY.
1942: 101 W. 43rd St., [2 illegible words] NY.

9031 F vi. Nora SAMPSON was born in Aug 1895 in NY.

9032 F vii. Annie/Anna G. SAMPSON was born in Oct 1897 in NY.

Annie/Anna married Charles R. HAGAN, son of Dr. Arthur F. HAGAN and Unknown, 
on 26 Feb 1938 in St. Joseph's Roman Catholic Church, New York, New York.

9033 M viii. Jerry SAMPSON was born circa 1903 in NY.

6833.  Elisha J. SAMSON  (James Prince SAMSON 4153, Thomas SAMSON 2030, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah
SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1856 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts
and died between 6 Jan 1920 and 2 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1880: Clerk.
1910: Dye stuffs.
1920: Manager Dye Works.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Elisha, W., M., æ 24, Married, Clerk in Store, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lydia,
W., F., 24, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. Nova Scotia.
1900: Sampson, Elisha J., Head, W., M. b. Aug 1855, æ 44, Married 20 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Boot? Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English; Lydia, Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1855, 44, Married 20 yrs.,
bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. Canada, reads, writes, speaks English; Roswell E., Son,
W., M., b. Feby 1884, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, At School, reads wrotes, speaks English;
Lucy S., Mother [of Elisha], W., F., b. May 1829, 71, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. New Hampshire, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Elisha J., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 29 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
[illegible] Dye Stuffs, reads, writes, Owns House Free; Lydia T., Wife, F., W., 54, Married 29 yrs, bore
2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, reads, writes; Roswell
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E., Son, M., W., 26, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Mining Engineer, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Elisha J., Head, Owns House Free, M., W., æ 64, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Manager of Dye Works; Lydia T., Wife, F., W., 64, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. Canada & spoke Englaish, speaks English.
1930: see Lydia T.
 

Elisha married Lydia THOMPSON, daughter of James S. THOMPSON and Margaret UNKNOWN, on 2
Jun 1880 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born circa 1856 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Lydia T., Head, Rents House at $60/mo., F., W., æ 74, Widow, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. Canada, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
9034 M i. Rosewell SAMSON was born in May 1884 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Mining Engineer.

6836.  William S. SAMSON  (Walter Henry SAMSON 4155, Thomas SAMSON 2030, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah
SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1).

William married Helen PENNY.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9035 M i. Private 

6838.  Amanda P. VENTRESS (Magnus VENTRESS 4160, Hannah SAMSON 2031, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah
SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1854 in Thomaston, Knox Co., Maine and died
between 25 Apr 1910 and 5 Jan 1920.

• Place of Birth: MA VR srecording her marriages say Thomaston. MA.

Amanda married George A. TYLER/TILER, son of Owen TYLER/TILER and Philena A. UNKNOWN, 
on 21 Jul 1890 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. George was born in May 1855 in Brooklyn, Kings Co.,
New York.

• Occupation: 1890: Merchant.
1900-1910: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: George W., Head, M., W., b. May 1855, æ 45, M. 8 yrs., b. NY, father b. CT, mother b.
Maine, farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Amanda P., Wife, W., F., b. Jun
1854, 45, married 8 yrs, bore 1 child, 0 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Tyler, George A., Head, M. W., æ 54, Married 20 yrs., b. NY, father b. CT, mother b. ME, speaks
English, Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Amanda P., Wife, F., W., 53, Married 20 yrs.,
bore 1 child, 0 survive, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Tyler, George, lodger, M., W., æ 68, Widower, reads, writes, b. NY, father b. CT, mother b. ME.

The child from this marriage was:
9036 U i. Unidentified TYLER/TILER was born between 1890 and 18 Jun 1900 and died by 18 Jun

1900. This person never married and had no children.

6840.  Elizabeth/Lizzie H. VENTRESS (Magnus VENTRESS 4160, Hannah SAMSON 2031, Elijah SAMSON 814,
Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1859 in Rockland, Knox Co., Maine.

Elizabeth/Lizzie married Joseph Ripley FERGUSON, son of Alfred S. FERGUSON and Sarah/Lydia E.
PRATT, on 27 Feb 1878 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on 27 May 1850 in S.
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Reading, Middlesex Co. MA and died on 2 Apr 1893 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 42.

• Occupation: 1878-1879: Clerk.
1880: Worker in oyster store.
1893: Provision dealer.

• Census: 1880: Ferguson, Joseph, W., M., æ 31, Married, Oyster Store Worker, b. MA, father b. PA,
mother b.Canada; lizzie H., W., F., Wife, Married, Keeps House, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME;
Hattie A., W., F., 1, Daughter, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME.

• Age at Death: 43 yrs. 10 mos. 10 days. Married.

The child from this marriage was:
9037 F i. Hattie Amanda FERGUSON was born on 4 Jan 1879 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

6842.  Hattie K. VENTRESS (Magnus VENTRESS 4160, Hannah SAMSON 2031, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah
SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1862 in MA.

Hattie married Herbert L. BRADEEN. Herbert was born in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1885: Clerk.

Children from this marriage were:
9038 F i. Hattie A. BRADEEN was born in Jan 1879 in MA.

Hattie married Unidentified COLE.

9039 M ii. Chester Lincoln BRADEEN was born on 16 Jul 1885 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Insurance company cashier.

6850.  Gaius SAMSON (George Frederic SAMSON 4172, Alfred SAMSON 2038, Studley SAMSON Esq. 815,
Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Feb 1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died in 1939 at age 76, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Given name: Hutchinson lists this child as "Grace" and the MA VR for Duxbury indexes it as "Gains"
but the actual MA VR clearly says "Gaius" "Male."

• Occupation: 1898: Cashier.
1900-1920: Hotel clerk.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Gaius, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1863, æ 37, married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Hotel Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Ella C., W., F., b. Jul 1865, 34, Married
14 yrs, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. VT, reads, writes, speaks English;
Walter M., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1888, 12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Ruth, Daughter, W. F., b. Apr 1893, 7, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
NH; Helen E., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1898, 3, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH. [The
widow Jeanette A. Harrington, her daughter Pauline M., and her mother Anne F. Merrill also living in
the same house].
1910: Sampson, Gaius, Head, M., W., æ 47, Married 23 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Hotel Room Clerk, reads, writes, Rents Home; Ella C., Wife, F., W., 44, Married 23 yrs., bore 6
children, 5 survive, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. VT, speaks English, reads, writes; Ruth, Daughter,
F., W., 16, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Helen E., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, reads,
writes, attended School; George [sic] R., Son, M., W., 8, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH,
attended School; Earl M., Daughter [sic], F. [sic], W., 7, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH,
attended School; Ella M., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH.
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1920: Sampson, George [sic], Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 57, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Hotel Clerk; Ella, Wife, F., W., 54, Married, reads, writes, b. NH, father b. NH,
mother b. NH [sic], speaks English; Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 26, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, Librarian in Library; Helen, daughter, F., W., 21, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, Insurance Office Clerk; Richard [aka
Gaius], Son, M., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads, writes,  b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH,
speaks English; Earl M., Son, M., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. NH, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Gaius, Head, Rents Home at $65/mo., owns Radio, M., W., æ 67, Married at age 23,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Ella C., Wife, F., W., 64, Married at 21, reads &
writes, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. VT, speaks English; Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 36, Single, reads &
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, Library Clerk; G.[aius] Richard, Son, M.,
W., 29, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, Office Bookkeeper;
Ella M. Daughter, F., W., 25, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks
English, Insurance Clerk.
 
 
 
 
 
 

Gaius married Ella C. MOORE circa 1887 in prob NH. Ella was born in Jul 1865 in Nashua, Hillsborough
Co., New Hampshire, died in 1931 at age 66, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
MA.

• Children: The number of children recorded in the 1910 Census (i.e. 6 born, 5 survive) does not agree
with the number of briths if in fact she had two sons named Gaius.[SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
9040 M i. Walter Moore SAMSON  was born on 18 Jan 1888 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts,

died on 21 Jul 1907 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 19, and was buried in
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1907: Clerk

• Age at Death: 19 yrs. 6 mos. 3 days. Single.

9041 F ii. Ruth SAMSON was born on 25 Apr 1893 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, died in
1974 at age 81, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She
never married and had no children.

9042 F iii. Helen E. SAMSON was born in Apr 1898 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, died in
1959 at age 61, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

Helen married Kingsbury RYAN circa 1928. Kingsbury was born in 1898 in NH.

• Occupation: 1930: Clothing Clerk.

• Census: 1930: Ryan, Kingsbury, Head, Rents Home at $45/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ
31, Married at 29, reads & writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, Clothing Clerk,
non-Vet; Helen S., Wife, F., W., 32, Married at 29, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. NH, speaks English.

9043 M iv. Gaius Richards SAMSON was born in 1901 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died before 17 Sep 1903. He never married and had no children.
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• Parentage: Assumed to be a son of Gaius and Ella C. Sampson who died before 17 Sep
1903, the date of another son Gaius being born. [SBCWJR]

9044 M v. Gaius Richard SAMSON was born on 17 Sep 1903 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Recorded in the 1910 Federal Census as George R. and in the 1920 Census as
Richard adn in the 1930 Census as G. Richard.

9045 M vi. Earl Moore SAMSON  was born on 6 May 1902 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

9046 F vii. Ella Maria SAMSON  was born on 8 Dec 1904 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, died
in 1986 at age 82, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She
never married and had no children.

6859.  Mary Jennette/Minnie SAMPSON  (Henry Lewis 4186, Nathan 2046, Ichabod (Capt.) 816, Miles Jr. 212,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Fred L. CUSHING, son of Samuel F. CUSHING and Susan M. COOK, on 1 Jan 1890
in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Fred was born circa 1864 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1890: Laborer.
1891-1900: Painter.
1910: House painter.
1920: Rope factory laborer.
1930: Cordage laborer.

• Census: 1900: Cushing, Fred L., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1862, æ 38, Married 10 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Painter, reads, writes, speaks English [home ownership status not given]; Mary J., Wife, W., F., b.
May 1871, 29, Married 10 yrs, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Isabell, Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1891, 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Florence J., Daughter, b. Sep 1892, 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Fred H.,
Son, W., M., b. Feb 1895, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Cassandra M., Daughter, W., F., Feb, 1900,
3/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Cushing, Fred L., Head, M., W., æ 48, Married 20 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
House Painter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary J., Wife, F., W., 28, Married 20 yrs, bore 4 children, 4
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Isabell, Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Florence J., Daughter, F., W., 17,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Harold F. [Fred], Son,
M., W., 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Cassandra
M., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Cushing, Fred L., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 57, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Rope Factory Laborer; Mary, Wife, F., W., 48, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Cushing, Fred L., Head, Rents Home at $13/mo., M., W., æ 68, married at 27, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cordage Laborer, non-Vet; Mary J., Wife, F., W., 58, Married at
18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
9047 F i. Isabelle CUSHING was born on 5 Mar 1891 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

9048 F ii. Florence Jennette CUSHING was born on 1 Sep 1892 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 9049 M iii. Fred Harold CUSHING was born on 6 Feb 1895 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 May 1975 in Swampscott, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

9050 F iv. Cassandra M. CUSHING was born in Feb 1900 in MA.

6863.  Gilbert Allen SAMPSON  (George B. 4194, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212,
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Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Dec 1855 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 23 May 1917 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 61, and was buried on 26
May 1917 in Andover West Parish Cemetery, Andover, Essex Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Shoe crimper.
1910: Shoe machine co[mpany].

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Gilbert, Head, W., M., b. Dec 1854 [sic], æ 45, Married 12 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Shoe Crimper, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Clara, Wife, W., F., b. Sep
1868, 31, Married 12 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Earl A., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1895, 4, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME; Heath, Clara B.,
Neace [sic], W., F., b. Nov 1865, 14, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, at School.
1910: Sampson, Gilbert A., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 22 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Shoe Machine Co[mpany], reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Clara L., Wife, F., W., 41,
Married 22 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Earl A.,
Son, M., W., 14, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, attended School, reads,
writes.
 

Gilbert married Louisa E. BONNEY, daughter of Watson BONNEY and Emily UNKNOWN, on 20 Oct
1886 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Louisa died on 20 Oct 1886 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and was buried in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Gilbert next married Clara Leeman PAYSON, daughter of Henry Washburn PAYSON and Lucy Ann
HEWETT, on 9 Jun 1888 in Haverhill, Essex Co., Massachusetts. Clara was born on 4 Sep 1868 in South
Hope, Knox Co., Maine, died on 21 Jan 1938 at age 69, and was buried on 24 Jan 1938 in Andover West
Parish Cemetery, Andover, Essex Co., MA.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Clara, Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 51, Widow, reads, writes, b. ME, parents
b. ME, speaks English; Earl A., Son, M., W., 24, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
ME, speaks English, Drug Store Laborer.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9051 M i. Earle Allen SAMPSON was born on 6 Nov 1895 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 7 Jun 1979 in Harwich, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and
was buried on 10 Jun 1979 in Spring Brook Cemetery, Mansfield, Bristol Co., MA.

6864.  Henry O. SAMPSON (George B. 4194, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1856 in MA.

• Occupation: 1875: Hostler.

Henry married Ida Lorretta HOBART, daughter of Elbert HOBART and Cretia UNKNOWN, on 9 Nov
1875 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ida was born circa 1856 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
9052 F i. Edith E. SAMPSON was born in 1876.

9053 F ii. Florence SAMPSON was born in 1878.

6865.  Imogene/Emma Q.(?) SAMPSON  (George B. 4194, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Imogene/Emma married Levi Bartlett BRADFORD, son of Bartlett BRADFORD and Louisa SCOTT, 
on 14 Apr 1879 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Levi was born circa 21 Nov 1850 in Raynham,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died 21Mar 1903 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1879: Shoemaker.
1880: In Boot Factory.
1903: Shoe Operative.

• Age at Death: 52 yrs. 4 mos.

The child from this marriage was:
9054 F i. Amy L. BRADFORD was born in Sep 1879 in MA.

6866.  Ella Jane SAMPSON  (William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Aug 1853 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ella married Arthur F. LORING, son of Perez LORING and Lucinda CHANDLER, on 22 Feb 1873
in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Arthur was born circa 1853 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1873-1876: Fisherman.
1880: Fish pedler.
1900: Ice dealer.
1910: Ice wagon dealer.
1920: Ice dealer.

• Census: 1880: Loring, Arthur, W., M., æ 27, Married, Fish Peddler, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ella, W., F.,
28 [sic], Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Herbert, W., M., 6, Son, Single,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; George [sic], W., M., 4, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Albert, W., M., 2, Son, Single, b. MA, parents B. MA; Lettie, W., F., 6/12, b. Nov, Daughter, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Loring, Arthur F., Head, W., M., b. July 1855, æ 45, Married 27 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Ice
Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Home Mortgage Free; Ella J., Wife, W., F., b. Sept 1854, 45,
Married 27 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
George W., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1876, 24, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Tea maker, reads, writes,
speaks English;Ruth E., Daughter,W., F., b. Oct 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, At Home,
attended School, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Loring, Arthur F., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 38 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Dealer in Ice Wagons, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Ella J., Wife, F., W., 55, married 38
yrs, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Ruth E., Daughter,
F., W., 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Loring, Arthur F., Head, Owns Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 66, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Ice Dealer; Ella J., Wife, F., W., 66, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9055 M i. Herbert Franklin LORING was born on 24 May 1873 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 9056 M ii. George W. LORING was born on 22 Feb 1876 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

9057 M iii. Albert LORING was born circa 1878 in MA.

+ 9058 F iv. Lottie M. LORING was born in Nov 1879 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 9059 F v. Ruth Ella LORING was born on 16 Oct 1888 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6867.  Peleg William SAMPSON  (William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Feb 1854 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in East
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Place of Birth: Daughter Ina Pratt Sampson's MA VR record of birth says Duxbury.

• Occupation: 1883-1910: Carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Peleg W., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1854, æ 46, Married 0 yrs., b. MA, parnts b.
MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Marion F., Wife, W., F., b. Aug
1873, 26, married, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ina P.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1884, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, Writes, speaks English; Pope,
hannah, Mother-in-Law [by 1st wife], W., F., b. Oct 1834, 65, Widow, bore 1 child, 0 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Peleg W., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 10 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Carpenter in Factory, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Parion F., Wife., F., W., 37, married 10
yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Pope, Hannah, Mother-in-
Law [by 1st wife], F., W., 76, Widow, bore 1 child, 0 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes.

Peleg married Mary Pratt POPE, daughter of Sylvanus P. POPE and Hattie/Hannah UNKNOWN, on 12
Sep 1883 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 2 Mar 1860 in Bridgewater,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Nov 1889 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 29.

• Occupation: 1883: Milliner.

• Age at Death: 29 yrs. 8 mos. 1 day.  Married.

The child from this marriage was:
9060 F i. Ina P. SAMPSON was born on 27 Dec 1884 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died between Jan 1920 and 24 Apr 1930.

Ina married Arthur Reynolds LATHAM, son of Eliab Austin LATHAM and Lucy
Ann REYNOLDS, on 6 Apr 1910 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Arthur was
born on 12 Apr 1883 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. They had no
children.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Machinist in cotton gin works.
1930: Laying out patterns in cotton gin mill.

• Census: 1910: Latham, Arthur R., Head, M., W., æ 26, Married 0 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Machinist in Cotton Gin Works, reads, writes, Own Mortgaged
Home; Ina P., Wife, F., W., 25, Married 0 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Lucy A., Mother, F., W., 62, Widow, bore 4 children, 3
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Latham, Arthur R., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 36, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Gin Machinist; Ina P., Wife, F., W.,
38, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lucy A., Mother, F.,
W., 71, married [sic], reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Latham, Arthur R., Head, Owns Home Valued at $1,700, owns Radio, M., W., æ 46,
Married at 29, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Laying our Patterns
in Cotton Gin Mill, non-Vet; May E., Wife, F., W., 53, Married at 29, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English; Lucy A., Mother, F., W., 70 [sic],
Widow, Married at 36, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Peleg next married Marion FISH, daughter of Thomas FISH and Annie JONES, on 29 Dec 1899 in East
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Marion was born circa 1873 in Whitman, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. They had no children.

6870.  Edwin L. SAMPSON  (William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1856 in MA.
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• Occupation: 1880: Laborer.

Edwin married Lydia O. STANDISH, daughter of Miles STANDISH and Ellen S. WESTGATE, on 28 Mar
1883 in Plymouth, MA. Lydia was born circa 1866 in Plymouth, MA.

The child from this marriage was:
9061 M i. Edward William SAMPSON  was born on 7 Oct 1883 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6871.  Ruth Ann SAMPSON (William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa Mar 1858 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ruth married Edward W. CLARK, son of Edward D. CLARK and Elizabeth A. UNKNOWN, on 20 Apr
1878 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born on 16 Feb 1857 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1878: Carpenter.
1880: Works in Shoe Factory.
1920: Cabinet Maker.

• Census: 1880: See father-in-law William A. Sampson.
1900: Clark, Edward W., Head, W., M., b. Feb. 1857, æ 43, married 23 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Ruth A., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1859, 41, Married
24 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,writes, speaks English; Willie, Son, W.,
M., b. Nov 1878, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Steam Fitter, reads, writes, speaks English; Alfred
R., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1883 [sic], 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Errand Boy, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1920: Clark, Edward W., Head, Owns Home w/Mortgage, M., W., æ 63, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Cabinet Maker.; Ruth A., Wife, F., W., 55 [sic], Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Minninery at home.

Children from this marriage were:
9062 M i. Willie C. CLARK was born on 20 Nov 1878 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Steam Fitter.

9063 M ii. Alfred Russell CLARK was born on 21 Sep 1882 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Errand Boy.

6872.  Francis/Frank A. SAMPSON  (William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1860 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880-1920: Carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Frank A., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1860, æ 40, Married 18 yrs, b. MA, parents
b. MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Minnie L., Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1865, 26,
Married 18 yrs., b. Holland [sic - Denmark], parfents b. Holland [sic - Denmark], Immigrated 1867,
Here 33 yrs, erads, writes, speaks English; Henry A., Son, b. Aug 1884, 16, Single, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. Holland [sic - Denmark], Apprentice Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English; Frank A.
[Jr.], Son, W., M., b. Mar 1886, 14, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mogther b. Holland [sic - Denmark],
at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Minnie J., daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1888, 11, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. Holland [sic - Denmark], at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Mary G.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1884, 6, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Holland [sic - Denmark], at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Lester F. N., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1899, 1, Single, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. Holland [sic - Denmark]; Brown, Julia, Boarder, W., F., b. Aug 1871, 28, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Illegible.
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1920: Sampson, Frank A., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 60, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Carpenter; Minnie L., Wife, F., W., 53, Married,
Immigrated 1882, Naturalized 1892, reads, writes, b. Denmark, parents b. Denmark, speaks English;
Lester F., Son, M., W., 21, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Denmark, speaks
English, Plumber in Plumbing Shop; LeRoy W., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School reads, writes,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Denmark, speaks English; Halliwell, Barney O., Son-in-Law, M., W.,
40, Married, reads, writes, b. MI, father b. MI, mother b. MA, speaks English, Naval Officer; Mary G.,
Daughter, F., W., 26, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic - Denmark];
Barney F., Grandson, M., W., 4, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA.
 
 
 
 

Francis/Frank married Minnie L. JOHNSON, daughter of James JOHNSON and Ellen L. UNKNOWN, 
on 25 Nov 1882 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Minnie was born in Feb 1865 in Copenhagen,
Denmark.

Children from this marriage were:
9064 M i. Henry Allen SAMPSON was born on 15 Aug 1883 in S. Abington, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 8 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1910: House carpenter.
1920: Carpenter contractor.
1930: Building carpenter.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Henry, Head, M., W., æ 27, Married 3 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Denmark, speaks English, House Carpenter, reads, writes; Fannie, Wife, F., W.,
33, Married 3 yrs, bore no children, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1902, speaks
English, Laundress, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Henry A., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 36, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Denmark, speaks English, Carpenter Contractor; Fanny F.,
Wife, F., W., 42, Married, Immigrated 1901, Naturalized 1908, reads, writes, b. Nova
Scotia, parents b. Nova Scotia, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Henry A., Head, rents Home at $26/mo.., No Radio, M., W., æ 46, Married
at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Denmark, speaks English, Building
Carpenter, non-Vet; Fannie, Wife, F., W., 52, Married at 29,  reads & writes, b. Canada,
parents b. Canada, Immigrated in 1901, Naturalized, speaks English; Smith, Freeman,
Brother-in-law, M., W., 48, Single, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. MA, Immigrated
1907, speaks English, Barber.

Henry married Fannie Fern SMITH, daughter of Edmund SMITH and Unknown, 
on 8 Aug 1906 in Centerville, Nova Scotia, Canada. Fannie was born circa 1878 in
Centerville, Nova Scotia, Canada and died after 8 Apr 1930. They had no children.

• Date  of Birth: Their marrige record says she was 22 years of age which would make her
year of birth in 1884, however the Census consistently lists an age that woud make her year
of birth 1878. She is always 6 years older than her husband who was born in 1883.

9065 M ii. Frank Allen SAMPSON Jr. was born on 5 Mar 1886 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 3 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1905: Plumber.
1910: Water works superintendant.
1930: Proprietor of plumbing shop.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Frank A., Boarder, M., W., æ 25, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Water Works Superindendant.
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1920: not located
1930: Sampson, Frank A Jr., Head, Owns Home Valued at $8500, Owns Radio, M., W., 44,
Widower, Married at 19 yrs, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Proprietor of Plumbing Shop, non-Vet.

Frank married Minnie Elizabeth LOWRY, daughter of Charles A. LOWRY and Minnie
PECK, on 21 Jun 1905 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Minnie was born circa
1887 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died prob bef. 2 May 1910 at age 23. They
had no children.

+ 9066 F iii. Minnie Josephine SAMPSON  was born on 25 Aug 1888 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. by Jan 1920 at age 31.

+ 9067 F iv. Mary Goodrow SAMPSON  was born on 9 Aug 1893 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Mar 1985 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

+ 9068 M v. Lester Frederick Weston SAMPSON  was born on 28 Feb 1899 in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

+ 9069 M vi. LeRoy W. SAMPSON was born on 20 Sep 1904 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 18 Apr 1991 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

6873.  Seavey/Seavy B. SAMPSON  (William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Jan 1864 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 2
May 1910 and 13 Jun 1920.

• Occupation: 1887: Laborer.
1900: Carpenter.
1910: building carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Seavey, Head, W., M., b. Jan 1864, æ 36, Married 12 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Nancy J., Wife, W., F., Mar
1866, 34, Married 12 yrs., bore 5 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, reads, writes, speaks
English; Patrick S. S., Son, W., M., b. May 1891, 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School; Paul,
Son, W., M., b. Aug 1895, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Seavey B., Head, M., W., æ 45, Married 20 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Cuilding Carpenter, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Nannie J., Wife, F., W., 42,
Married 20 yrs., bore 5 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, reads, writes;
Seavey S., Son M., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b, MA, speaks English, College Book Keeper, reads,
writes, attends School; Paul M., M., W., 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes, attends School.
 

Seavey/Seavy married Nannie J. SMITH, daughter of Patrick SMITH and Nancy UNKNOWN, on 11 Oct
1887 in Plymouth, MA. Nannie was born circa 1866 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Nannie, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 47, Widow, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks English; Paul N., Son, M., W., 23, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Wilhelmina, Daughter in Law, F., W., 23, M., reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
Germany, speaks English; Earl S., Grandson, M. W., 1 11/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Sampson, Nannie J., Own Home Vauled at $3500, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 54, Widow, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. Irish Free State, speaks English; Seavey S., Son, M., W., 35, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Auditor in Bread Factory, Veteran of W W I; Paul N., Son, M., W., 34,
Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Weaver in Woolen Mill, Veteran
of W W I; Wilamina M., Daughter in Law [wife of Paul N.], F., W., 33, Married at 20, reads & writes,
b. MA, parents b. Germany, speaks English; Earl S., Grandson [child of Paul N. and Wilamina], M.,
W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

• Occupation: 1920: Laborer in rope factory.
1930: Auditor in bread factory.
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Children from this marriage were:
9070 F i. Mary SAMPSON was born circa 17 Dec 1887 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 1 Mar 1888 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 mos. 13 days.

9071 M ii. George F. SAMPSON was born circa 25 Nov 1892 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 28 Dec 1892 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Charles W.

9072 M iii. Charles W. SAMPSON was born circa 25 Dec 1892 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 30 Dec 1892 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of George F.

9073 M iv. Patrick Seavey Smith SAMPSON  was born on 23 May 1891 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Nov 1970 in Charleston, Kanawha Co., West Virginia at age 79.
He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: Jun1917: Book keeper.
Apr 1942: Naval Ordance General Machinery in South Charleston, Kanawha Co., W V.

• Military Service: W W I, Local Board, City of Boston, MA, June 5, 1917.

+ 9074 M v. Paul N. SAMPSON was born on 30 Aug 1895 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 20 Apr 1972 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

6879.  Albert Henry SAMPSON  (Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jun 1853 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1880: Possibly the Albert H. Sampson, age 25, widower, boarding at the home of Joseph
and Louisa Cushman in Kingston, who was a worker at a tack factory OR see 1880 Carver census.

• Occupation: 1878-1883: Moulder.
1900: Shoemaker.
1910-1920: Sole layer in shoe factory.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Albert H., W., M., æ 30, boarder, Single, Iron Moulder, b, MA, parents b.
MA.
1900: Sampson, Albert H., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1854 [sic]. æ 45, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Shoemaker, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Carrie M., Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1861 [sic],
38, Married 18 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Bessie M., daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1882, 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English; Roy C., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1893, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Albert H., Head, M. W., æ 56, Married 27 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Shoe factory Sole layer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Carry M., F., W., 49, Married 27 yrs, bore 3
children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Bessie M., Daughter, F., W.,
21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Milliner Store, reads, writes; Roy C., Son, M., W.,
16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Blacks Edges in Shoe Factory, reads, writes,
attended School.
1920: Sampson, Albert H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 67, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Sole Layer in Shoe Factory; Carrie M., Wife, F., W., 64, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English; Roy C., Son, M., W., 26, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Machinist in Machine Shop.
1930: Sampson, Albert H., Head, Rents Home at $18/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 77, Married at 29,
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reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Tack Puller in Shoe Shop, non-Vet; Carrie M.,
Wife, F., W., 69, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Albert married Harriet DUNHAM, daughter of Benjamin DUNHAM and Mary SHAW, on 4 Jul 1878
in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Harriet was born circa 1858 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died before 1 Oct 1882.

Albert next married Carrie Morton CUSHMAN, daughter of George CUSHMAN 2nd and Betsey Morton
CUSHMAN, on 1 Oct 1882 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Carrie was born on 3 Nov 1860 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
9075 F i. Bessie Morton SAMPSON  was born in Dec 1882 in MA.

• Occupation: 1913: Milliner.
1920: Theatre ticket taker.

Bessie married Carl Herbert MERROW, son of Charles H. MERROW and Annie M.
CRESSEY, on 18 Apr 1913 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Carl was born on 23
Jun 1889 in Haverhill, Essex Co., Massachusetts. They had no children.

• Physical Description: 5 May 1917: Medium build, medium stature, grey eyes, brown hair.
27 Apr 1942: White, 5' 10", 172 lbs., blue eyes, grey hair, light complexion.

• Occupation: 1913: Clerk.
1917: Stacy Adams Shoe Co., Brockton, MA.
1920: Shoe factory office clerical work.
1930: Shoe salesman.

• Census: 1920: Merrow, H. Carl, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 30, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Office Clerical Work; Bessie M.,
Wife, F., W., 31, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Theatre Ticket Taker.
1930: Merrow, Carl, Head, Rents Home @ $50/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 39, Married
@ 23, speaks English, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe Salesman; Bessie, Wife,
F., W., 40, Married @ 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

+ 9076 M ii. Chester Morris SAMPSON  was born on 11 Apr 1883 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died poss. Aug 1969 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
86.

9077 M iii. Roy Cushman SAMPSON was born in Jun 1893 in MA.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height and build, blue eyes, brown hair.

• Occupation: 1910: Blacks edges in shoe factory.
1917: Shoe worker at Regal Shoe Co., Whitman, MA
1920: Machinist in machine shop.
1930: Rubber mill laborer.

• Census: 1900-1920: Enumerated and living with father Albert H. Sampson, q.v.
1930: Sampson, Roy C., Head, owns Home Valued at $3,500, M., W., æ 36, married at 35,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Rubber Mill Laborer, WW I Vet;
Phena R., Wife, F., W., 33, married at 22 [sic - 34], reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b.
Canada, speaks English, Immigrated 1900, Private Family Housekeeper.

• Military Service: 5 June 1917: Registered for Draft in Whitman, MA.
Served.

Roy married Phena R. UNKNOWN circa 1929. Phena was born circa 1897 in Canada.

6880.  Arthur Forrest SAMPSON  (Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham
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II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1855 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date  of Birth: MA VR fails to list date but he appears between dates of October and November 1855. It
also lists him as "female" as it does for another male. The 1900 Federal Census, however, says Aug
1855.

• Occupation: 1900: Welt trimmer, farmer.
1910: [illegible] trimmer in Shoe Factory.
1920: farmer of own farm
1930: Poultry farmer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Arthur F., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1855, æ 44, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Welt Trimmer, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns farm; Lydia A., Wife, W., F., b.
Aug 1855, 44, married 15 yrs., bore 4 children [1 by 1st husband], 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Harry F., Son, W., M., b. Oct 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks Englihs; Chester R., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Emma L., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1893, 7, Single, b.
AM, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Boden, Charles A., [Step] Son-in-Law,
W., M., b. Sep 1877, 22, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe Finisher, reads, writes, speaks English;
Maretta F., Wife [daughter of Lydia & first husband Walter F. Arnold], W., F., b. Apr, 1878, 22,
Married, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, Housework, reaqds, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Arthur F., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 24 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Inner [illegible] trimmer in Shoe Factory, reads, writes, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Lydia A.,
Wife, F., w., 54, Married 24 yrs, bore 4 children 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes; Chester R., Son, M., W., 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Garage
Chauffeur, reads, writes; Emma L., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Polisher in [illigible] Factory, reads, writes.
1920:Sampson, Arthur F., Head, Owns Farm Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 64, Married, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, farms own farm; Lydia A., Wife, F., W., 64, Married, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Arthur F., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 74, Married at
29 yrs., reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Poultry Farmer, non-Vet; Lydia A.,
Wife, F., W., 74, Married, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Arthur married Lydia A. HOWLAND, daughter of Asa HOWLAND and Cynthia FISH, in 1885 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born on 7 Aug 1855 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Ancestors: Believed to be a descendant of Henry Howland, a brother of Pilgrim John Howland.
[SBCWJR}

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9078 M i. Harry Forrest SAMPSON  was born on 6 Oct 1887 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

9079 M ii. Chester Rollins SAMPSON was born on 27 Jul 1889 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1917: Chauffeur.
1930: Machine company agent.
1942: U. S. Machinery Co., Brocton, MA.

• Census: 1930: Chester R., Head, Rents Home at $30/mo., No Radio, M., W., æ 41, Married
at 31, reads & writes, b. MA, parfents b. MA, speaks English, Machine Co. Agent, WW I
Vet; Marion A., Wife, F., W., 37, Married at 27, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. ME, speaks Englilsh.

• Military Service: Circa 1917: Registered for draft at Board 38. Card image basically
illegible.
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Chester married Marion A[rdell ?]. DOANE ? circa 1920. Marion was born on 23 Jul 1892
in MA and died on 4 Mar 1979 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Residence: Mar 1979: Brockton, Plymouth Co., MA

9080 F iii. Emma L. SAMPSON was born in Apr 1893 in MA.

6882.  Everett A. SAMPSON (Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1859 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Hutchinson says Emmett.

• Occupation: 1920: Cutter in shoe shop.

Everett married Unidentified UNKNOWN. Unidentified was born in Canada.

The child from this marriage was:
9081 F i. Clara M. SAMPSON was born circa 1891 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Public School Teacher.

6884.  Elmar/Elmer Ellsworth SAMPSON  (Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 

38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Oct 1862 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 10
Jan 1920 and 10 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1881: Shoemaker.
1900-1910: Laster.
1920: Shoe factory inspector.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Elmer E., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1862, æ 37, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Laster, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lucinda J. Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1864, 35,
Married 18 yrs,, bore 12 children, 9 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Albert C., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1882, 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,Shoe Finisher, reads, writes,
speaks English; Stella M. Daughter, W., F., b. July 1883, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Charles H., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1884, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe
Finisher, reads, writes, speaks English; Kattie S., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1889, 11, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Rebecca F., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1891,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School; Kenneth L., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1893, 7, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, at School; Myron E., W., M., b. April 1894, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School; Forest E., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1896, 4, Son, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hazel G. W., Daughter,
W., F., b. Dec 1898, 2, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Elmer E., Head, M., W., æ 46, married 29 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Laster in Shoe Factory, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Lucinda J., F., W., 46, Married 29 yrs.,
bore 15 children 10 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada [note that the 1900 Census says
mother born in MA], speaks English, reads, writes; Rebecca F., Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Skinner in Shoe Factory, reads, writes; Kenneth L., Son, M., W., 17,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Myron E., Son, M., W.,
16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Finisher in Shoe Factory, reads, writes;  Forest G.,
Son, M., W., 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Hazel
W., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. MA, [parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Kurton T., M., W., 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School.
1920: Sampson, Elmer E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 56, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Inspector; L. Jennie, Wife, F., W., 55, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Charles H., Son, M., W., 35, Divorced, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,  speaks English, Bottom Scourer in Shoe Factory; Myron E., Son, M.,
W., 25, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Goodyear Vetter [?] in Shoe
Factory; Forrest E., Son, M., W., 23, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Tack
Maker in Tack Factory; Hazel W., G., Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1222 Produced by Legacy

MA, speaks English, cashier in Department Store; Karlton A., Son, M., W., 18, Single, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Market Wagon Driver; Whitten, Stella M., Daughter, F., W., 36,
Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Glass Folder in Shoe Factory.

Elmar/Elmer married Lucinda Jennie ATWOOD, daughter of Charles ATWOOD and Mary
MICKHAY, on 31 Aug 1881 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucinda was born circa 1863 in
Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 10 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1930: Chambermaid in hotel.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, L. Jennie, Roomer, F., W., æ 65, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Canada, speaks English, Hotel Chambermaid.

Children from this marriage were:
9082 M i. Albert Elmer SAMPSON was born on 7 Feb 1882 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Shoe finisher.

9083 F ii. Stella May SAMPSON  was born on 25 Jul 1883 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1920: Widowed and living with parents, q.v.

Stella married Walter Lewis WHITTEN, son of Albert A. WHITTEN and Emma F.
MORTON, on 20 Sep 1905 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Walter was born on 14
Aug 1885 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died before 10 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1905: Shoe operative.
1910: Sole lea [?] maker in shoe factory.

• Census: 1910: Whitten, Walter, Head, M. W., æ 24, Married 5 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Sole Lee [?] Maker in Shoe Factory, reads, writes, Rents Home; Stella,
Wife, F., W., 26, Married 5 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA. parents b. MA, speaks English.

+ 9084 M iii. Charles H. SAMPSON was born on 18 Dec 1884 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

9085 F iv. Kattie L. SAMPSON.

9086 F v. Emma Frances SAMPSON was born on 19 Aug 1891 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9087 F vi. Rebecca F. SAMPSON was born in May 1891 in MA.

+ 9088 M vii. Kenneth Lovell SAMPSON was born on 27 Feb 1893 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Jan 1969 in Prob. Harrisburg, Dauphin Co., Pennsylvania at age
75.

9089 M viii. Myron Ellsworth SAMPSON  was born on 27 Apr 1894 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 1941.

• Misc.: Single at time of registration for the draft on 5 Jun 1917. Draft card for WW II lists
no wife.

• Occupation: 1917: Shoe operator.

+ 9090 M ix. Forest Edmond SAMPSON was born on 27 Feb 1896 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died poss. Dec 1980 in Deland, Volusia Co., Florida at age 84.

9091 F x. Hazel Winfred Gertrude SAMPSON  was born on 19 Dec 1897 in Whitman, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9092 M xi. Karlton D. SAMPSON.
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6885.  Edgar Rollins SAMPSON  (Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Apr 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1947 at age 83.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Laster in shoe factory.
1930: Inspector in shoe factory.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Edgar R., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1865, æ 35, Married 1 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Shoe-laster, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lilian M., Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1871, 29,
Married 11  yrs., bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ray
D., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, At School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Harold S., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur C., Son, W., M.,
b. Aug 1899, 9/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Edgar, Head, M., W., æ 45, Married 21 yrs., B. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Laster in Shoe Factory, reads, writes, Rents Home; Maud L., Wife, F., W., 38, Married 21 yrs,m bore 5
children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Ray, Son, M., W., 20, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Tack Puller in Shoe Factory, reads, writes; Harold, Son, M., W.,
12, Son, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Arthur, Son. M., W.,
10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Sampson, Edgar R., Head, Rents Hoe, M., W., æ 54, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Laster in Shoe Factory; Lillian M., Wife, F., W., 48, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Harold, Son, M., W., 21, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Last Maker in Shoe Factory; Arthur, Son, M., W., 20 Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Heel Maker in Shoe Factory; Gurney, Dorothy, Granddaughter [of
Edgar R., daughter of  ?   ], F., W., 16, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Student.
1930: Living with son Ray D. in W. Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA (q.v.).
 

Edgar married Lillian Maude PHINNEY,  daughter of Ezra PHINNEY 2nd and Sarah Antoinette
HOLMES,. Lillian was born in Jan 1871 in MA and died in 1936 at age 65.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9093 M i. Ray Dexter SAMPSON was born in Dec 1889 in MA and died in 1952 at age 63.

9094 M ii. Harold S. SAMPSON was born in Jul 1898 in MA.

+ 9095 M iii. Arthur Clifford SAMPSON  was born on 31 Aug 1899 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 29 Nov 1972 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
73.

6889.  George Walter SAMPSON  (Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Mar 1870 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Machinist.
1910: Machine company agent.
1920: Shoe shop machinist.
1930: machinist in United Shoe shop.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, George W., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1870, æ 30, Married 8 yrs, b. MA, parents
b. MA, machinist, reds, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Katie F., Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1871, 29,
Married 8 yrs., bore 4 children, 1 survives, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1886, here 13
yrs., reads, writes, speaks English; Florence G., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1893, 7, Single, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. Canada, at School.
1910: Sampson, George W., Head, M., W., æ 39, married 19 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Machine Co. Agent, reads, writes, Rents Home; Katie F., Wife, F., W., 39, Married 19 yrs.,
bore 4 children, 1 survives, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, reads, writes; Florence G.,
Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Telephone Office
Operator, reads, writes.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1224 Produced by Legacy

1920: Sampson, George W., Lodger, M., W., æ 49, Married, reads, writes, b. US, parents b. US, speaks
English, Shoe Shop Machinist; Kate F., F., W., 49, Married, reads, writes, b. ME [sic], father b.
Scotland [sic], mother b. Canada, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, George W., Head, Rents Home at $30/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 59, married at 29
yrs. [sic], reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, machinist in United Shoe shop, non-Vet; Kate F.,
Wife, F., W., 58, Married at 28 [sic], reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1887,
Naturalized, speaks English.

George married Kate/Katie F. VICAR circa 1892. Kate/Katie was born in Jun 1871 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

The child from this marriage was:
9096 F i. Florence Gertrude SAMPSON was born on 29 Mar 1893 in Whitman, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6893.  Ossian Minot SAMPSON  (Elbridge G. 4197, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Jun 1858 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in tack factory.
1900: Tacker.
1910-1920: Tack maker in factory.
1930: None

• Residence: 1930: Living without family as lodger with Harry J. Devitt and family on Washington St.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Ossian M., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1858, æ 41, Married 10 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA. Tacker, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mary F., Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1861, 28, married
10 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Frances E.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1890, 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School.
1910: Sampson, Ossian, Head, M., W., æ 50, married 20 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,  speaks English,
Tack maker in Factory, reads, writes; Mary F., Wife, F., W., 47, Married 20 yrs., bore 1 child, 1
survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Frances, Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Ossian M., Head, Rents Home, M. W., æ 60, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Tack Maker in Tack Factory; Mary F., Wife, F., W., 50, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Eldridge G., Grandfather [sic, actually his father], M., W., 86,
Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Pratt, William A., lodger, M., W., 54,
Single, Immigrated in 1866, reads, writes, b. Nova Scotia, Canada, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Moulder in Foundry.
1930: Sampson, Ossian, Lodger, M., W., æ 71, Widower, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.

Ossian married Mary F. POOLE on 7 Apr 1890. Mary was born in Jul 1861 in MA and died between 6 Jan
1920 and 4 Apr 1930.

• Middle initial: Hutchinson says "E."

The child from this marriage was:
9097 F i. Frances Elizabeth SAMPSON was born in Sep 1891 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6894.  Everett/Evered Anger SAMPSON  (Elbridge G. 4197, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 
38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Mar 1860 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob
bet.25 Apr 1910 and 1920 at age 50.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in tack factory.
1900: Engineer.
1910: Woolen Mills Engineer.
1920: Engineer in [illegible] Co.
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• Census: 1900: Sampson, Evered, Head, W., M., b. Mar 1860, æ 40, married 9 yrs.,b. MA, parents b.
MA, Engineer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Joanna D., Wife, W., F., b. May 1871, 29,
Married 8 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Arthur
L., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1894, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English;
Alma E., Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1896, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Everlet [sic],Head, M., W., æ 50, married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Woolen Mills Engineer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Joanna D., Wife, F., W., 39, married 18
yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Arthur L., Son,
M., W., 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Finisher in Woolen Mills, reads, writes,
attended School; Alma E., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes, attended School.
1920: Sampson, Everett, Lodger, M., W., æ 59, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Engineer in [illegible] Co.

Everett/Evered married Joanna D. PARKER, daughter of Albert PARKER and Annette UNKNOWN, 
on 25 Aug 1892. Joanna was born 28 Mau 1871 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died Prob.
Between 25 Apr 1910 and 7 Jan 1920.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9098 M i. Arthur Loring SAMPSON was born in Jan 1894 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

9099 F ii. Alma Edith SAMPSON was born in Jul 1896 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6907.  Florence Winchester SAMPSON  (Herbert F. 4207, Judah Myles 2066, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Sep 1879 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 3
May 1930.

Florence married Charles H. JONES, son of Henry O. JONES and Sarah M. BASSETT, on 3 Jul 1901
in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 1877 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died after 3 May 1930.

• Occupation: 1901-1910: Type manufacturer.
1920: Tool maker in factory.
1930: Toll Company Inspector.

• Census: 1910: Jones, Charles H., Head, M., W., æ 32, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Type Caster in Type Foundry, reads, writes; Florence W., Wife, F., W., 30, Married 8 yrs.,
bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Mildred E., Daughter,
F., W., 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edytha M., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Jones, Charles H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 42, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Tool Maker in Factory; Florence W., Wife, F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mildred E., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, reads, writes, b,. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Clerk in Radio Office; Edytha, Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Meridetha, F., W., 6, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. NJ, parents b. MA.
1930: Jones, Charles H., Head, Rents home at $50/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 52, Married at 22, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Tool Company Inspector, not a Vet.; Florence W.,
Wife, F., W., 50, Married at 20, reads & wriets, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
9100 F i. Mildred Ethelind JONES was born on 5 May 1902 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

9101 F ii. Edytha Marion JONES  was born on 2 May 1904 in Somerville, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

9102 F iii. Meredytha Winchester JONES was born circa 1914 in NJ.

6917.  Elva Oldham SAMPSON  (Aurora Oldham 4220, Melzar 2075, Jonathan 823, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 
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38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Jul 1861 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 1933
in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Elva married Alden BRIGGS, son of Thomas BRIGGS and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 17 Jun 1879.

Children from this marriage were:
9103 F i. Harriet BRIGGS was born on 29 Nov 1881 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Harriet married Albert Florian BARKER on 18 Nov 1902.

9104 F ii. Elizabeth Madeline BRIGGS  was born on 19 Mar 1886.

6919.  Chester Aurora SAMPSON  (Aurora Oldham 4220, Melzar 2075, Jonathan 823, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 

38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jul 1866 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1966 in
Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California at age 100.

• Date of Birth: Hurchinson says 27 Jul 1866.

• Occupation: 1895-1901: Shoemaker.
1900: Shoe factory edge finisher.
1910: General farmer.
1920: Truck farmer.
1930: Nursery.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Chester A., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1866, æ 33, Married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Shoe Factory Edge Finisher, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Louise
M., Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1866, 33, Married 5 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Chester, Head, M., W., æ 42, Married 16 yrs., b. MO [sic], parents b. MO [sic],
speaks English, General Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Louise, Wife, F., W., 42,
Married 16 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MO [sic], parents b. MO [sic], speaks English, reads,
writes; Marion, Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, b. MO [sic], parents b. MO [sic], attended School; William,
Son, M., W., 6, Single, b. CA, parents b. MO [sic]; Hubert, Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. CA, b. MO [sic].
1920: Sampson, Chester A., Owns Mortgaged Farm, M., W., æ 52, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Truck Farmer; Louise M., Wife, F., W., 52, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marion, Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks  English; William, Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. CA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Hubert, Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. CA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Chester, Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 63, Married at
28, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Nursery, non-Vet; Louise M., Wife, F., W.,
63, Married at 28, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; William F., Son, M., W., 26,
Single, reads & writes, b. CA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Foreman of Nursery, non-Vet; Hubert,
Son, M., W., 23, Single, reads & writes, b. CA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Oil Fields Laborer, non-
Vet.
 

Chester married Louise Medina/Mesina FORD,  daughter of Baker FORD and Elizabeth C. FORD, on 30
Jan 1895 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Louise was born in Sep 1866 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1938 at age 72.

• Occupation: 1895: Teacher.

Children from this marriage were:
9105 F i. Marion Lelia SAMPSON  was born on 6 Apr 1901 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died circa 1925 in Los Angeles Co., CA at age 24.
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• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson says 1896 Los Angeles, CA.

• Date of Death: Hutchinson says 1897.

9106 M ii. William F. SAMPSON was born on 3 Mar 1904 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co.,
California and died on 9 Jan 1998 in Gardnerville, Douglas Co., Nevada at age 93.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1898.

• Occupation: 1930: Nursery foreman.

William married Louella UNKNOWN. Louella was born circa 1910.

+ 9107 M iii. Hubert Stanley SAMPSON was born on 22 Jul 1906 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co.,
California and died on 19 Nov 1989 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age 83.

6921.  Arthur Francis SAMPSON  (Aurora Oldham 4220, Melzar 2075, Jonathan 823, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Nov 1871 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1870.

• Occupation: 1895: Teamster.
1900: Day laborer.
1910: [illegible].
1920: Rubber mill elevator man.
1930: Town police officer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Arthur F., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1870 [sic], æ 29, Married 4 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lucy M., Wife, W., F., b. Jul
1871, 28, Married 4 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Ethel F., Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1897, 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Louisa [sic] M.,
Mother, W., F., b. mar 1841, 59, Married 38 yrs. [sic], bore 9 children, 7 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Sarah S., Sister, W., F., b. Jul 1869, 20, Single, b. MA, parents, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Shoe Sciver, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Arthur, Head, M., W., æ 40, married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
[occ.: 3 illegible words],reads, writes, Rents Home; Lucie, Wife, F., W., 39, Married 15 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Ethel, Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Savell, Frank, Boarder [perhaps wife's brother],
age unknown, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Laborer [next word illegible], reads,
writes.
1920: Sampson, Arthur F., Head, owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 49, Married, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Rubber Mill Elevator Man,; Lucy M., Wife, F., W., 47, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Ethel F., Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Nurse; Chamberalin, Frank E., Brother-in-Law, M., W., 35,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Painter.
1930: Sampson, Arthur F., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,300, owns Radio, M., W., æ 60, married at
26, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Town Police Officer, non-Vet; Lucy M.,
Wife, F., W., 57, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Arthur married Lucy Marie SAVILLE/SAVIL,  daughter of Charles SAVILLE/SAVIL and Alecia A.
CROOKER, on 7 Aug 1895 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born in Mar 1871 in
Holbrook, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1895: Dressmaker.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as married and living with son Arthur F. and duaghter-in-law Lucy M.
Sampson, q.v.
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The child from this marriage was:
9108 F i. Ethel Francis SAMPSON was born on 24 Jul 1897 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

6941.  William/Willie Thomas BRASTOW  (Thomas Edwin BRASTOW 4281, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824,
Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Sep 1874 in ME.

• Occupation: Civil engineer for a bridge company.

William/Willie married Caroline E. PIPER on 18 Jun 1901 in ME. Caroline was born circa 1874 in Rockport,
Knox Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
9109 M i. Thomas F. BRASTOW was born on 19 Mar 1906 and died on 16 Apr 1992 in Fairfax,

Fairfax Co., Virginia at age 86.

9110 M ii. William C. BRASTOW was born in 1910.

6944.  Mary Estelle BRASTOW  (Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles
Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Jan 1872 in ME and died in Sep 1918 at age 46.

Mary married Eugene S. BURR, son of Sumner BURR and Bessie A. COLLIER, on 2 Jun 1892. Eugene
was born in 1868 in ME.

Children from this marriage were:
9111 M i. Donald Eugene BURR was born on 14 Aug 1894 in ME and died circa Sep 1960 in ME at

age 66.

9112 F ii. Marian Estelle BURR was born on 25 Mar 1896.

+ 9113 F iii. Margaret Leora BURR was born on 2 May 1897 and died on 8 Oct 1979 in El Paso, El
Paso Co., Texas at age 82.

6945.  Annie Louise BRASTOW (Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089,
Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Mar 1876 in
Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine, died on 9 Apr 1937 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 61, and was buried on
11 Apr 1937 in Oak Hill Cemetery, Brewer, Maine.

Annie married George Adam SHAW, son of James Woodhouse SHAW and Charity SHARP, on 4 Jun
1895 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine. George was born on 7 Apr 1865 in New Brunswick, Canada, died on 4
Feb 1943 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 77, and was buried in Oak Hill Cemetery, Brewer, Maine.

• Occupation: 1900: Teamster.
1910: Grain store laborer.
1920: Flour mill miller.
1930: Street construction teamster.

• Census: 1900: Shaw, George A., Head, W., M., æ Apr 1865, æ 35, Married 4 yrs., b. Canada, parents
b. Canada, Teamster, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Louise, Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1876,
24, Married 4 yrs., bore 3 children [sic], 3 [sic] survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks
English; Fred N., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1896, Single, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b. ME;Alice E.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1897, 2, Single, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b. ME; McLane, Welford,
Servant, W., F., b. Jan, 1879, 20, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Shaw, George A., Head, M., W., æ 45, Married 14 yrs., b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks
English, Grain Store Laborer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Annie L., Wife, F., W., married 14 yrs., bore
6 children, 6 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Frederick N., Son, M., W.,
13, Single, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, reads, writes, attended School; Alice E., Daughter,
F., W., 12, Single, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Carlton B., Son, M., W., 9, Single, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, attended School;
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Margaret L., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, attended School;
Georgia N., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, attended School;
Robert J., Son, M., W., 25, Single, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b. ME.
1920: Shaw, George, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 56, Married, Immigrated 1893, reads, writes, b.
Canada, father b. Scotland [sic?], mother b. Canada, speaks English, Flour Mill Miller;Annie L., Wife,
F., W., 43, Married , reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Margaret, Daughter, F., W.,
17, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, speaks English;
Georgia, Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother
b. ME, speaks English; Robert, Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, father b.
Canada, mother b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Shaw, George A., Head, Rents Home at $30/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 64, Married at 29,
reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Naturalized 1903, speaks English, Street Construction
Teamster, non-Vet; Annie L., Wife, F., W., 54, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English; Robert J., Son, M., W., 22, Single, reads, writes, b. ME., father b. ME [sic], mother b.
ME, speaks English, General Trucking Driver, non-Vet; McHugh, Margaret, Daughter, F., W., 27,
Divorced, b. ME, father b. ME [sic], mother b. ME, speaks English, Private Family Servant; Margaret
E., Granddaughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. ME.
 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9114 M i. Frederick/Fred Nelson SHAW was born on 24 Jul 1896 in ME and died on 17 Dec 1987 in

New Port Richey, Pasco Co., Florida at age 91.

9115 F ii. Alice E. SHAW was born on 23 Sep 1897 in ME and died in 1933 at age 36.

Alice married Unidentified YERXA.

+ 9116 M iii. Carelton Brastow SHAW was born on 14 Jun 1900 in Eastr Orrington, Penobscot Co.,
Maine, died on 19 Jul 1965 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 65, and was buried in
Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Bangor, Penobscot Co., ME.

+ 9117 F iv. Margaret Louise SHAW  was born on 8 Dec 1902 in ME and died on 26 Feb 1990 in Mesa,
Marocopa Co., Arizona at age 87.

+ 9118 F v. Private 

+ 9119 M vi. Robert Julian SHAW was born on 5 May 1907 in ME, died on 6 Jan 1949 in Togus VA
Hospital, ME at age 41, and was buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, Bangor, Penobscot, ME.

6946.  Royce Wilmont BRASTOW (Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824,
Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Dec 1885 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and
died in 1930 in Orrington, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 45.

• Occupation: 1910: Paper mill draftsman.
1920: Flour mill proprietor.
1930: Paint company salesman.

• Census: 1920-1930: Enumerated with wife at parent's Frederick H. and Annie P. Brastow, q.v.

• Date of Birth: The 1900 Federal Census says Oct 1885.

Royce married Nina H. MURRAY, daughter of Hon. Robert MURRAY and Jane SIMPSON, on 18
Jun 1913 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine. Nina was born on 30 May 1890 in Chatham, New Brunswick,
Canada and died on 22 Jan 1970 at age 79.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9120 F i. Vera Estelle BRASTOW was born on 28 Apr 1917 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine, died

on 27 May 1997 in Chatham, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 80, and was buried on 30
May 1997 in Woodlawn Cemetery, Wellesley, Norfolk Co., MA.
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6947.  Anna Maria SLEEPER  (Lucy P. BRASTOW 4285, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Sep 1873 in ME and died before 1920.

Anna married Rev. Frederick PARKER on 11 Jul 1900. Frederick was born circa 1871 in ME.

Children from this marriage were:
9121 M i. Malcom Sleeper PARKER was born circa 1905 in ME.

9122 M ii. Gilbert Brastow PARKER was born in Jun 1909 in ME.

9123 M iii. Robert George PARKER was born circa 1914 in ME.

6948.  Frank Clifford BRASTOW  (George Clifford BRASTOW 4287, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles
Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Aug 1878 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died on
22 May 1945 in Bellows Falls, Windham Co., Vermont at age 66.

• Occupation: 1910: R[ail] r[oad] signal inspector.
1920: [Illegible word] mill superintendant.

• Census: 1910: Brastow, Frank C., Head, M., W., æ 31, Married 7 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, R[ail] R[oad] Signal Inspector, reads, writes, Rents Home; Alice C., Wife, F., W., 31, Married
7 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Lucile,
Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, attended School; Donald E., Son, M., W., 3, Single,
b. ME, parents b. ME; Irene C., F., W., 6/12, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1920: Brastow, Frank C., Head, M., W., æ 41, married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, {illegible word] mill superintendant; Alice B., Wife, F., W., 41, married, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English; Lucile, Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Donald E., Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads, writes,
b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Irene G., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Mary L., Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English.
1930: Not located.

Frank married Alice Gertrude RAY on 22 Oct 1902 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine. Alice was born circa
1879 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died in Santa Fe, Santa Fe Co., New Mexico.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9124 F i. Lucile BRASTOW was born circa 1904 in ME.

+ 9125 M ii. Donald Eugene BRASTOW was born on 1 Feb 1906 in ME and died on 24 Nov 1996 in
Seattle, King Co., Washington at age 90.

+ 9126 F iii. Irene C. BRASTOW was born circa Nov 1909 in ME, died on 12 Oct 1999 in Silver City,
CO at age 89, and was buried on 22 Oct 1999 in Santa Fe Memorail Gardens, Santa Fe, Santa
Fe Co., NM.

9127 F iv. Mary L. BRASTOW was born circa 1917 in ME.

9128 M v. Arlon BRASTOW.

Arlon married Unidentified COTA.

6949.  Louisa Lincoln JONES  (Seth Lincoln JONES 4314, Seth JONES 2097, Deborah SAMPSON 825, Miles Jr. 
212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in May 1855 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in
1949 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 94.

• Census: 1910: Howland, Louisa, Head, F., W., æ 54, Widow, bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Elton J., Son, M., W., 22, Single, b.
RI, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Broker Clerk, reads, writes; Delos, Son, M., W., 20, Single,
b. RI, parents b. MA, speaks English, Nat[ional] Bank Bookkeeper, reads, writes.
1920: Enumerated as a 65 year old widow at home of son Delos A. and daughter-in-law Naomi
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Howland, q.v.
1930: Howland, Louisa L., Owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 75, Widow,
Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Louisa married John Allen HOWLAND, son of Samuel A. HOWLAND and Sarah L. SMITH, on 7 Oct
1874 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 25 Jun 1852 in Lawrence, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1907 in Auburn, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 55.

• Occupation: 1874: Organ dealer.
1880: Pianoforte salesman.
1900: Bank bookkeeper.

• Census: 1880: Howland, John A., W., M., æ 26, Married, Pianoforte Salesman, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. ME; Louisa L., W., F., 25, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Herbert L., W.,
M., 4, Son, Single, b. RI, parents b. MA; Frank L., W., M., 2, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Howland, John A., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1852, æ 47, Married 25 yrs, b. RI [sic], parents b. VT
[sic], bank Bookkeeper., reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Louisa L., Wife,
W., F., b. May 1855, Married 25 yrs., bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reds, writes,
speaks English; Herbert L., W., M., b. Sep 1875, 24, Single, b. RI, father b. RI [sic], mother b. MA,
Bank Bookkeeper, reads, writes, speaks English; Frank L., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1877, 22, Single, b. MA,
father b. RI [sic], mother b. MA, [1 illegible word] Store Bookkeeper, reads, writes, speaks English;
Elton J., W., M., b. Dec 1887, 12, Single, b. RI, father b. RI [sic], mother b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Delos A., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1889, 10, Single, b. RI, father b. RI [sic], mother
b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
9129 U i. Unidentified HOWLAND was born before 11 Jun 1900 and died before 11 Jun 1900.

+ 9130 M ii. Herbert Leighton HOWLAND was born on 5 Sep 1875 in Providence, Providence Co.,
Rhode Island and died in 1956 in East Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 81.

+ 9131 M iii. Frank L. HOWLAND was born on 20 Jul 1877 in RI.

+ 9132 M iv. Elton Jones HOWLAND was born on 30 Dec 1887 in Cranston, Providence Co., Rhode
Island.

+ 9133 M v. Delos Allen HOWLAND was born on 20 Nov 1889 in Cranston, Providence Co., Rhode
Island.

6951.  Harry L. GIFFORD (Charles Frederick GIFFORD 4319, Edmund GIFFORD 2103, Mary/Polly SAMPSON 
827, Judah 213, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1870 in IL.

• Occupation: 1900: Printer.

Harry married Unidentified UNKNOWN circa 1894. Unidentified died prob. bef. 4 Jun 1900.

The child from this marriage was:
9134 F i. (Illegible) GIFFORD was born in Nov 1893 in IL.

6969.  Isaiah Purrington ATSATT  (John Thornton ATSATT 4336, Marcy SAMPSON 2114, Edward SAMPSON 

829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Mar 1848 in
Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1881: Merchant.

• Census: 1900: Atsatt, Isaiah P., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1848, æ 52, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Grocer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Jennie D., Wife, W., F., b. Sep
1855, 45, Married 18 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; John T., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1882, 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, At School, reads, writes,
speaks English; James L., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, At School,



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1232 Produced by Legacy

reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Atsatt, Isaiah P., Head, M., W., æ 62, Married 28 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Own Income, reads, writes, Own Home Mortgage Free; Jennie I. W., Wife, 54, Married 28 yrs., bore 2
children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; John T., Son, M., W., 21,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Manufacturing Poultry Supplies, reads, writes; James L.,
Son, M., W., Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Washburn,
Deborah L., Mother in Law, F., W., 75, Widow, bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. RI, speaks English, reads, writes;[illegible], May, Servant, F., W., 35, Widow bore 5 children,
2 survive, b. Azores. [parents b. Azores, Immigrated 1893, speaks English, Servant, reads, writes.

Isaiah married Jennie D. WASHBURN, daughter of James M. WASHBURN and Deborah L. BARSTOW, 
on 25 Oct 1881 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Jennie was born in Sep 1855 in Rochester,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1881: Teacher.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9135 M i. John T. ATSATT was born in Sep 1882 in MA.

9136 M ii. James L. ATSATT was born on 24 Nov 1889 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6971.  John Charles Freemont ATSATT  (John Thornton ATSATT 4336, Marcy SAMPSON 2114, Edward
SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23
Aug 1856 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Merchant.
1886-1896: Grocer.

John married Hattie LeB. WINSTON, daughter of Orsamus WINSTON and Elizabeth DEXTER, on 2 Jun
1880 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hattie was born on 26 Oct 1859 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
9137 F i. Elizabeth W. ATSATT was born on 28 Feb 1886 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

9138 F ii. Sara Rogers ATSATT was born on 28 Oct 1888 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9139 F iii. Marjory ATSATT was born on 16 Feb 1891 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

9140 M iv. Rodney Freemont ATSATT was born on 15 Jun 1896 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

6975.  Edward S. LeBARON (Sarah Ann ATSATT 4338, Marcy SAMPSON 2114, Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph
SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Oct 1838 in Mattapoisett,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 16 Mar 1891 at age 52.

Edward married Myra Adelaide CAPRON on 7 Jan 1874.

Children from this marriage were:
9141 F i. Julia Capron LeBARON was born on 4 Apr 1876 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

9142 M ii. John Allen LeBARON was born on 7 May 1877 in Cromwell, Union Co., Iowa.

9143 M iii. Edward Atsatt LeBARON was born on 11 Oct 1879 in Glen Ellyn, DuPage Co., Illinois.

9144 U iv. Cass Dodge LeBARON was born on 8 Nov 1881 in Glen Ellyn, DuPage Co., Illinois and
died on 18 Jun 1897 at age 15. This person never married and had no children.
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9145 F v. Hallie Gertrude LeBARON was born on 14 Jan 1883 in prob. Glen Ellyn, DuPage Co.,
Illinois.

9146 F vi. Hattie Bernice LeBARON was born on 20 Feb 1885 in prob. Glen Ellyn, DuPage Co.,
Illinois.

9147 M vii. DeWitt Clinton LeBARON was born on 4 May 1888 in prob. Glen Ellyn, DuPage Co.,
Illinois.

6977.  William H. LeBARON (Sarah Ann ATSATT 4338, Marcy SAMPSON 2114, Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph
SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Sep 1845 in Mattapoisett,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: LeBaron, William H., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1845, æ 54, Divorced, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Jaames, Son, W., M., b. Feb
1885, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Milk Man, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: [see son James]

• Occupation: 1883: Farmer.

William married Lizzie J. TABER, daughter of Unknown and Reba TABER, on 5 Jun 1882 in Mattapoisett,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce. Lizzie was born in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
9148 F i. Abby H. LeBARON was born on 25 Mar 1883 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 9149 M ii. James LeBARON was born on 10 Feb 1885 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

6979.  James B. LeBARON (Sarah Ann ATSATT 4338, Marcy SAMPSON 2114, Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph
SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Dec 1855 in Mattapoisett,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: LeBaron, James B., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1865, æ 44, Married 23 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Hattie B., Wife, W., F., b.
Sep 1858, 41, Married 23 yrs., bore 8 children, 7 survive, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. NY, reads,
writes, speaks English; Emma E., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr1881, 19, Single, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b, NYreads, writes, speaks English; Alfred C., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1883, 17, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. NY, Farmers Helper, reads, writes, speaks English; Frank B., Son, W., M., b.
Jun 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, at school, reads, writes, speaks English;
Phililip G., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Sarah L., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1889, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
NY, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Lemuel, Son, W., M., b. Oct 1893, 6, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. NY, at School, eads, writes, speaks English; Ralph W., Son, W., M., b. Feb
1895, 5, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY.
1910: LeBaron, James, B., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 33 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Farmer, reads, writes, owns Farm Mortgage Free; Hattie LeB. [sic], F., W., 51, Married 33 yrs,
bore 9 children, 8 survive, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Frank B.,
Son, M., W., 22, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English, odd job laborer, reads,
writes; Philip G., Son, M., W., 22, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, speaks English, Farm Laborer, reads,
writes; Sarah L., Daughter, F., W., 21, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English,
reads, writes; Lemuel, Son, W., M., 17, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English,
Laborer in Livery Stable, reads, writes; Ralph W., Son, M., W., 15, Single, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Frederick T., Son, M., W., 5, Single, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY; Annie, Daughter in Law [Alfred C.'s wife], F., W., 26, Married 5
yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive; b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England, speaks English, reads, writes;
[the following are Alfred C. and wife Annie Brown's children] Ester [sic], Granddaughter, F., W., 4,
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Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA; Mary L., Granddaughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. MA; Hattie N. [sic: middle name is Endora], Granddaughter, F., W., 1 4/12, Single, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA.
1920: LeBaron, James B., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 64, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Railroad Station Bagage Master; Hattie B., Wife, F., W., 59,
Married, b. Ny, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English; Philip G., Son, M., W., 32, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English, Assistant Undertaker; Sarah L., Daughter,
F., W., 31, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English, Packer in Tack
Factory; Ralph W., Son, M., W., 24, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks
English, General Laborer; Frederick T., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English, Annie, Daughter in Law [son Alfred C.'s wife], F., W., 28,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England, speaks English, Packer in Tack
Factory; [Following are Alfred C. and Annie's children]; Ester M., Granddaughter, F., W., 14, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mary L., Gradddaughter, F.,
W., 13, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Hattie E., F., W.,
11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 
 

James married Hattie B. TRIPP on 29 Apr 1877. Hattie was born in Sep 1858 in NY.

Children from this marriage were:
9150 M i. William H. LeBARON was born on 3 Feb 1878 and died on 30 Apr 1894 at age 16. He

never married and had no children.

9151 F ii. Emma E. LeBARON was born on 1 Apr 1881.

+ 9152 M iii. Alfred Crosby LeBARON was born on 15 Feb 1883 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9153 M iv. Philip Goodell LeBARON was born on 12 Jun 1887 and died on 12 Apr 1972 in
Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Misc.: Twin of Frank B.

• Occupation: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. 1917: Assistant undertaker.

• Military Service: 5 Jun 1917. Indicated he was Single when he registered.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair.

+ 9154 M v. Frank B. LeBARON was born on 13 Jun 1887 and died in Nov 1971 in Mattapoisett,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

9155 F vi. Sarah L. LeBARON was born on 2 Dec 1888 and died in Dec 1975 in Mattapoisett,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87. She never married and had no children.

9156 M vii. Lemuel LeBARON was born on 10 Oct 1892 and died in Aug 1970 in Mattapoisett,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

9157 M viii. Ralph W. LeBARON was born on 1 Mar 1895.

9158 M ix. Frederick Tripp LeBARON was born on 18 May 1904 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 9 Jan 1974 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
69.

6983.  William Henry MAYBERRY  (George MAYBERRY 4355, Lucy W. FEARING 2130, Cynthia ROUSE 850,
John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1845 in VA/WV and died
between 25 Jun 1900 and 23 Apr 1910.
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• Occupation: 1880: Store clerk.
1900: Lawyer.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with sister Sophia and widower father George as living with grandmother
Lucy Mayberry, widow of John P. Mayberry, q.v.
1880: Enumerated along with wife and children at home of his in-laws, John and Elvira Gilfillan, q.v.
1900: Mayberry, William H., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1845, æ 55, Married 30 Yrs., b. VA, parents b. VA,
Lawyer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Kate M., Wife, W., F., b. Nov,
1849, 50, Married 30 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. PA, parents b. PA, reads, writes, speaks
English; John B., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1872, 28, Single, b. OH, father b. VA, mother b. PA, Jockey,
reads, writes, speaks English; Hal [Henry], Son, W., M., b. June 1874, 25, Single, b. OH, father b. VA,
mother b. PA, Merchant, reads, writes, speaks English.

William married Kate M. GILFILLAN, daughter of John GILFILLAN and Elvira UNKNOWN,. Kate was
born in Nov 1849 in PA.

• Census: 1910: Mayberry, Kate, Head, F., W., æ 60, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. PA, parents b.
PA. speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; Hal, Son, M., W., 34, Single, b. OH, father b. VA,
mother b. PA, speaks English, Retail Dry Goods Merchant, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9159 M i. John B. MAYBERRY was born in Feb 1872 in OH.

9160 M ii. Henry "Hal" MAYBERRY was born in Jun 1874 in OH.

• Occupation: 1900: Merchant.
1910: Retail dry goods merchant.
1920: Restaurant busboy.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at home of widowed mother Kate, q.v.
1920: Mayberry, Hal, Lodger, M., W., æ45, Single, reads, writes, b. OH, father b. WV,
mother b. PA, speaks English, Restaurant Busboy.

6984.  George Robert MAYBERRY (George MAYBERRY 4355, Lucy W. FEARING 2130, Cynthia ROUSE 850,
John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1847 in Wood Co., VA/WV
and died between 1 Jun 1900 and 19 Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1880: Farmer.
1900: Attorney.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated at home of in-laws Samuel and Parthenia Hensley, q.v.
1900: Mayberry, George R., Head, W., M.,  b. Oct 1847, æ 52, Married 22 yrs., b. WV, parents b. WV,
Attorney, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lizzie R., Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1855, 44, married
22 yrs, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. WV, parents b. WV, reads, writes, speaks English; Willis E., Son,
W., M., b. Oct 1880, 19, Single, b. WV, parents b. WV, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English;
June O., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1883, 17, Single, b. WV, parents b. WV, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English; Andrews, Paul G., Nephew, W., M., b. Nov 1882, 17, Single, b. WV, parents b. WV, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English.

George married Elizabeth "Lizzie" R. UNKNOWN, daughter of Samuel HENSLEY and Unknown, circa
1877. Elizabeth was born circa 1856 in WV.

• Census: 1910: Mayberry, Lizzie, Head, F., W., æ 54, Widow, bore 3 children, 1 survives, b. VA,
parents b. VA, speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; June, Daughter, F., W., 26, Single, b. WV,
father b. WV, mother b. VA, speaks English, Dry Goods Store Saleslady, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
9161 F i. Julia C. MAYBERRY was born on 22 Jul 1877 in Cabell Co., WV and died before 1 Jun

1900. She never married and had no children.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1236 Produced by Legacy

9162 M ii. Willis E. MAYBERRY was born in Oct 1880 in WV and died between 1 Jun 1900 and 19
Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1900: Day laborer.

9163 F iii. June O. MAYBERRY was born in May 1883 in WV.

• Occupation: 1910: Dry goods store saleslady.

6987.  Sophia Willis MAYBERRY  (George MAYBERRY 4355, Lucy W. FEARING 2130, Cynthia ROUSE 850, John
ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Sep 1856 in Wood Co., VA/WV.

Sophia married Warren P. ANDREWS in 1881.

The child from this marriage was:
9164 M i. Paul F. ANDREWS was born in Nov 1882 in WV.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a nephew at home of George R. and Lizzie R. Mayberry, q.v.

6989.  Harry L. FEARING (Paul FEARING 4357, Henry FEARING 2131, Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 
228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1867 in IL.

• Occupation: 1910-1930: General farmer.

• Census: 1900: Not located.
1910: Fearing, Harry L., Head, M., W., æ 45, Married 10 yrs., b. IL, parents b. OH, speaks English,
General Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Gertrude, Wife, F., W., 41, Married 10 yrs., bore
0 children, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Odell, James, Orphan, M., W., 2,
Single, b. KS, parents b. OH.
1920: Fearing, Harry, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 54, Married, reads, writes, b. OH,
parents b. OH, speaks English, General Farmer; Gertrude, Wife, F., W., 51, Married, reads, writes, b.
IL, father b. WV [sic], mother b. OH, speaks English; Dell, [Adopted?] Son, M., W., 12. Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. KS, father b. IL [sic], mother b. OH, speaks English.
1930: Fearing, Harry L., Owns Home, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 64, Married at 30, reads & writes, b. IL,
parents b. OH, speaks English, General Farmer, non-Vet; Gertrude B., Wife, F., W., 61, Married at 28,
reads & writes, b. OH, parents  b. OH, speaks English.

Harry married Gertrude UNKNOWN circa 1902. Gertrude was born circa 1869 in KS.

The child from this marriage was:
9165 M i. James Odel FEARING was born circa 1908.

• Adopted Child: Appears as James Odell, an orphan child in 1910. In 1920 he has become
Odell Fearing.

6990.  Edgar D. FEARING (Paul FEARING 4357, Henry FEARING 2131, Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 
228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jan 1869 in IL.

• Occupation: 1900: Real est[ate] ag[en]t.
1910-1930: Real estate.

• Census: 1900: Fearing, Edgar D., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1869, æ 31, Married 5 yrs., b. IL, parents b.
OH, Real Est[ate] Ag[em]t, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Nina, Wife, W., F., b. Aug
1879, 29, Married 5 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL, reads, writes,
speaks English; Lois M., Daughter, W., M.[sic], b. Nov 1898, 1, Single, b. OH, parents b. IL; Magee,
William F., Father-in-Law, W., M., b. Jun 1835, 64, Married 35 yrs., b. OH, father b. OH, mother b.
PA, Harness Maker, reads, writes, speaks English; Caroline E., Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Jul 1848, 58,
Married 35 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. IL, parents b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English.
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1910: Fearing, Edgar D., Head, M., W., æ 41, Married 14 yrs., b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL, speaks
English, Real Estate, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Minnie [sic], Wife, F., W., 39, Married
14 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes; Lois,
Son [sic], M.[sic], W., 11, Single, b. OH, parents b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Paul, Son, M., W., 7, Single, b. OH, parents b. IL, attended School; Dana, Daughter [sic], F. [sic], W.,
5, Single, b. OH, parents b. IL, attended School; Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. OH, parents b. IL;
MaGee, Caroline, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 68, Widow, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, reads,
writes.
1920: Fearing, Edgar D., Head, owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 50, Married, reads, writes, b. IL,
parents b. OH, Real estate; Nina, Wife, F., W., 49, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. OH, mother
b. IL; Louise [sic] M., Daughter, F., W., 21, Single, attended School, reads, writes,b. OH, parents b. IL;
Paul L., Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. OH, parents b. IL; Henry D., Son,
M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. OH, parents b. IL; Ruth E., Daughter, F., W., 12,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. OH, parents b. IL; MaGee, Caroline, Mother-in-Law, F., W.,
78, Widow, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. MA [sic].
1930: Fearing, Edgar D., Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 60, Widower,
married at 28, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. OH, speaks English, Real Estate Realtor, non-Vet; Paul
L., Son, M., W., 26, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. IL, speaks English,
Street Car Traffic Clerk; Ruth B., Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. IL,
speaks English, Public School Teacher; Stockstill, Lois F., Daughter, F., W., 31, Widow, married at 14
[sic - 24?], reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. IL, Real Estate Secretary,; Stockstill, Raymond W.,
Grandson, M., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. OH, parents, OH.
 

Edgar married Nina MAGEE, daughter of William F. MAGEE and Caroline E. UNKNOWN, circa 1895.
Nina was born in Aug 1870 in IL and died between 21 Jan 1920 and 2 Apr 1930.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9166 F i. Lois M. FEARING was born in Nov 1878 in OH.

9167 M ii. Paul FEARING was born circa 1903 in OH.

+ 9168 M iii. Henry Dana FEARING was born on 15 Feb 1905 in OH and died on 16 Aug 1974 in Mercy
Hospital, Toledo, Lucas Co., OH at age 69.

9169 F iv. Ruth FEARING was born circa 1908 in OH.

6991.  Nannie FEARING (Paul FEARING 4357, Henry FEARING 2131, Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 
228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Nov 1872 in IL.

Nannie married George A. HICKMAN circa 1898. George was born in Aug 1868 in IL.

• Occupation: 1900: Hardware merchant.
1910: Retail hardware dealer.
1920: Elevator manager.
1930: Insurance salesman.

• Census: 1900-1910: Enumerated with wife at home of in-laws Paul and Louise Fearing, q.v.
1920: Hickman, George A., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 51, Married, reads, writes, b.
IL, father b. PA, mother b. OH, speaks English, Elevator Manager; Nannie F., F., W., 47, Married,
reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. OH, speaks English; Louisa, Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English.
1930: Hickman, George A., Head, Owns Home Valued at $6,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 61, Married
at 29, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. PA, mother b. OH, speaks English, Insurance Salesman, non-Vet;
Nannie, Wife, F., W., 57, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. OH, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
9170 F i. Louise HICKMAN was born circa 1909 in IL.
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• Occupation: 1930: Public school teacher.

• Census: 1930: Hickman, Louise, Boarder, F., W., æ 21, Single, reads & writes, b. IL,
parents b. IL, speaks English, Public School Teacher.

6995.  Caroline "Carrie" "Caro" Dana BLYMER  (Caroline "Carey" L. FEARING 4360, Henry FEARING 

2131, Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born in Feb 1868 in Waterford, Washington Co., Ohio, died in 1957 at age 89, and was buried in Rosehill
Cemetery, Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

• Biographical: Caro Dana Dawes, née Blymyer, was the wife of
Vice_President_of_the_United_States Charles Dawes, who served from 1925 to 1929. Therefore,
she was the Second Lady of the United States during that period.
Caro Blymyer married Charles Dawes in 1889. They had two children and adopted two more. After the
death of their son Rufus in 1912, the Daweses retreated from social life and instead devoted much of
their energies to charity work.
While serving as Second_Lady_of_the_United_States , Dawes disappointed the social elite of
Washington, DC because she declined many social invitations. Nonetheless, it was observed that
her "manner was sweet and gentle, her conversation cultured, and her dignity unimpeachable."
Dawes died in 1957 and is buried along with her husband in Rosehill Cemetery .
 

Caroline married Charles Gates DAWES, son of Brevet Brig. Gen. Rufus R. DAWES and Mary Beman
GATES, on 24 Jan 1889. Charles was born on 27 Aug 1865 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio, died on 23 Apr
1951 in Evanston, Cook Co., Illinois at age 85, and was buried in Rosehill Cemetery, Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Mar 1863.

• Occupation: 1900: Controller treasurer.
1910: Bank president.
1920: Banker.

• Census: 1900: Dawes, Cha[rle]s G., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1863 [sic], æ 37 [sic], Married 10 yrs., b.
OH, parents b. OH, Controller Treasurer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Caroline, Wife,
W., F., b. Feb 1868, 32, Married 10 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. OH, parents b. OH, reads,
writes, speaks English; Rufus F., Son, W., F. [sic], b. Apr 1891, 9, Single, b. NE, parents b. OH, at
School, reads; Caroline, Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1893, 7, Single, b. NE, parents b. OH, at School,
reads; Caroline, Grand Mother [sic: mother-in-law], W., F., b. Apr 1835, 65, Married 40 yrs, bore 3
children, 3 survive, reads, writes, speaks English; Petty, W[illia]m A., Butler, W., M., b. Mar 1853, 47,
Single, b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1880, here 20 yrs., naturalized, Butler, reads, writes,
speaks English; Woodberry, Emma, Servant, W., F., b. Apr 1863, 37, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Servant, reads, writes, speaks English; McMahon, Nora, Servant, W., F., b. Mar 1840, 60, Single, b.
Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1847, here 53 yrs., Servant, reads, writes, speaks English;
Johnson, Peter, Coachman, W., F. [sic], b. Feb 1870, 30, single, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden,
Immigrated 1893, here 7 yrs, naturalized, Coachman, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Dawes, Charles G., Head, M., W., æ 44, Married 21 yrs., b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English,
Bank President, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Caro D., Wife, F., W., 43, Married 21 yrs.,
bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. OH, father b. PA, mother b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Rufus F.,
Son, M., W., 19, Single, b. NE, parents b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Carolyn,
Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, b. NE, parents b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Blymyer, Caroline L., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 75, Widow, bore 4 children, 2 survive, b. OH, parents b.
OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Lundstrom, Amanda, Servant, F., W., 26, Single, b. Sweden, parents
b. Sweden, speaks English, Private Family Waitress, reads, writes; Moen, Annie, Servant, F., W., 31,
Single, b. Norway, parents b. Norway, speaks English, Private Family Cook, reads, writes; Lundstrom,
Gussie, Servant, F., W., 32, Single, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, speaks English, Private Family
Chambermaid, reads, writes; Kron, Ida, Servant, F., W., 26, Single, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden,
speaks English, Private Family Servant, reads, writes.
1920: Dawes, Charles G., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 54, Married, reads, writes, b. OH,
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father b. Wisconsin [sic], mother b. OH, Banker; Caro D. B., Wife, F., W., 53, Married, reads, writes, b.
OH, parents b. OH, speaks English; Dana McC., A.[dopted] Son, M., W., 7, Single, reads, writes, b.
IL, parents b. OH, speaks English; Virginia, Ad[opted] Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. OH, speaks English; Decker, Rina G., Nurse, F., W., 43, Single, reads, writes, b. IL,
parents b. Holland, speaks English, Private Nurse; Larson, Jennie, Servant, F., W., 27, Single,
Immigrated 1910, reads, writes, b. Norway, parents b. Norway, speaks English, Private Servant;
Kacerra, Ida, Servant, F., W., 30, Single, Immigrated 1915, reads, writes, b. Finland, parents b. Finland,
speaks English, Private Servant; Benson, Nels J., Servant, M., W., 48, Married, Immigrated 1881,
naturalized 1896, reads, writes, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, speaks English, Private Servant; Benson,
Sigrid, Servant, F., W., 43, Married, Immigrated 1882, reads, writes, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden,
speaks English, Private Servant; Benson, Ralph, M. W., 13, Single, reads. writes, b. IL, parents b.
Sweden, speaks English.
1930: In England as Ambassador to the Court of St. James.

• Biographical: Charles Gates Dawes  (August 27, 1865 –  April 23, 1951) was an American banker and
politician who was the 30th  Vice President of the United States. For his work on the Dawes Plan for
World War I reparations  he was a co-recipient of the Nobel Peace Prize. He served in the First World
War, was U.S. Comptroller of the Currency, the first director of the Bureau of the Budget /United States
Office of Management and Budget, and, in later life, the U.S. Ambassador to the United Kingdom. He
donated his house in Evanston to Northwestern University in 1944, although the family continued to
occupy it until Mrs. Dawes' death in 1957. It is currently leased to the Evanston Historical Society as a
house museum and a memorial to Dawes. It is listed on the National Register of Historic Places and is a
national Historic Landmark.
 
He was a great-great-grandson of Revolutionalry War figure William Dawes who was was one of three
men who alerted colonial Minutemen in Lexington and Concord of the approach of British army troops
prior to the Battle of Lexington and Concord. Paul Revere became the most famous ot the three.
 

• Mayflower Descendant: A descendant of William Brewster, Francis Cooke, and Stephen Hopkins.

Children from this marriage were:
9171 M i. Rufus Fearing DAWES was born in Apr 1891 in NE and died on 5 Sep 1912 in Geneva

Lake, at age 21.

• Date of Birth: GenForum says 14 Dec 1890.

+ 9172 F ii. Caroline/Carolyn DAWES was born in Mar 1893 in NE.

9173 M iii. Dana McCutcheon DAWES was born on 12 Feb 1911 in IL and died on 25 Dec 1998 in
Stow, Summit Co., Ohio at age 87.

• Adopted Child:
 

• Year of Birth: SSDI says 1912

• Residence: 1998: Marengo, McHenry Co., IL.

• Occupation: Personnel and labor relations manager, petroleum refining.

• Census: 1930: Not located.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. Widowed. Father's surname: Dawes. Mother's maiden name: Blymer
[sic]. Died in nursing home.

Dana married Unidentified UNKNOWN. Unidentified died before 25 Dec 1998.

9174 F iv. Virginia DAWES.
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• Adopted Child:

Virginia married Richard.

6998.  Eunice A. REGNIER (Austin B. REGNIER 4365, Elizabeth BARBER 2135, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851,
John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1865 in OH.

Eunice married James M. CAMP circa 1886. James was born in Mar 1853 in IA.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Carriage factory.
1920: Owns carriage manufactory.

• Census: 1900: Camp. J[ames] M., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1853, æ 47, Married 14 yrs., b. IA, parents b.
US, Carriage Factory, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Eunice R., Wife, W.,
F., b. Jun 1865, 34, Married 14 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. OH, parents b. OH, reads, writes,
speaks English; Laurence R., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1890, 10, Single, b. NE, father b. IA, mother b. OH,
at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Mary E., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1893, 7, Single, b. NE,
father b. IA, mother b. OH, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Yule, Bertha, Sister-in-Law, W.,
F., b. Nov 1867, 32, married 12 yrs, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. IA, father b. PA, mother b. NJ,
Music Teacher, reads, writes, speaks English; Edmond, W., M., b. Dec 1894, 5, Single, b. NE, father b.
OH, mother b. IA, at School.
1910: Camp, James M., Head, M., W., æ 60 [sic], Married 24 yrs., b. IA, parents b. OH, speaks
English, Carriage Manufacturer Factory, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Eunice A., Wife, F.,
W., 43, Married 2 yrs, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Laurence R., Son, M., W.,
20, Single, b. NE, father b. IA, mother b. OH, speaks English, Carriage Factory Painter, reads, writes;
Mary E., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, b. NE, father b. IA, mother b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School.
1920: Camp, James M., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 73, Married, reads, writes, b.
IA, parents b. OH, speaks English, Owns Carriage Manufacturing Shop; Eunice A., Wife, F., W., 53,
Married, reads, writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9175 M i. Laurence Regnier CAMP was born on 13 Mar 1890 in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebraska.

9176 F ii. Mary E. CAMP was born in May 1893 in NE.

7008.  George Felix REGNIER (Felix REGNIER Jr. 4366, Elizabeth BARBER 2135, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851,
John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Oct 1873 in IL.

• Occupation: 1900: Stockman.
1910: Transfer co[mpany] teamster.
1918: Farmer.
1920: General farmer.
1930: Grocery store proprietor.

• Census: 1900: Reiginer [sic], George, Head, W., M., b. Oct 1873, æ 26, Married 3 yrs, b. IL. father b.
OH, mother b. NY, Stockman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Ellen, Wife,
W., F., b. Jul 1876, 23, Married 3 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. NE, father b. WI, mother b. IL,
reads, writes, speaks English; George, Son, W., M., b. May 1897, 3, Single, b. IL, father b. IL, mother
b. NE; Roy, Son, W., M., b. Feb, 1899, 1, Single, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. NE; Roy, Brother, W.,
M., b. Oct 1877 [sic], 22 [sic], Single, b. IL. father b. OH, mother b. NY, Farm Laborer, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Regnier, George F., Head, M., W., æ 37, Married 14 yrs., b. Il, father b. Unknown, mother b.
unknown, speaks English, Transfer Co[mpany] Teamster, reads, writes, Rents Home; Eleanor D.,
Wife, F., W., 25, Married 14 yrs., bore 7 children, 5 survive, b. NE, father b. WI, mother b. IL, speaks
English, reads, writes; George H. [sic], Son, M., W., 15, Single, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. NE,
speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Roy F., Son, M., W., 11, Single, b. CO, father b. IL,
mother b. NE, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Mable D., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b.
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CO, father b. IL, mother b. NE, reads, writes, attended School; Clarence, Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. CO,
father b. IL, mother b. NE;Florence M., Daughter, F., W., 3/12, Single, b. NE, father b. IL, mother b.
NE.
1920: Regnier, George F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 46, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, father b.
OH, mother b. NY, speaks English, General Farmer; Eleanora, Wife, F., W., 43, Married, reads, writes,
b. NE, father b. IL [sic], mother b. IL, speaks English; George C., Son, M., W., 22, Single, reads, writes,
b. Il, father b. IL, mother b. NE, speaks English; Roy, Son, M., W., 20, Single, reads, writes, b. CO,
father b. IL, mother b. NE, speaks English; Mabel, Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, reads, writes, b. CO,
father b. IL, mother b. NE, speaks English; Clarence, Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. NE, speaks English; Florence M., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. NE, father b. IL, mother b. NE, speaks English; Harold H., Son, M.,
W., 3 8/12, Single, b. NE, father b. IL, mother b. NE.
1930: Regnier, George F., Head, Rents Home at $20/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 57, Married at 22,
reads & writes, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY, speaks English, Grocery Proprietor, non-Vet;
Eleanor B., F., W., 55, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. NE, father b. WI, mother b. IL, speaks English;
Florence, Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. NE, father b. IL, mother b. NE, speaks
English; Harold, Son, M., W., 14, attended School, reads & writes, b. NE, father b. IL, mother b. NE,
speaks English.
 
 

• Physical Description: Medium height, medium build, brown eyes, brown hair.

George married Ellenor/Ellen/Eleanora D. UNKNOWN  circa 1897. Ellenor/Ellen/Eleanora was born circa
1877 in NE.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9177 M i. George C. REGNIER was born on 7 May 1897 in Monmouth, Warren Co., Illinois and died

in Oct 1985 in Diller, Jackson Co., Nebraska at age 88.

9178 M ii. Roy F. REGNIER was born on 15 Feb 1899 in CO and died in Nov 1983 in Paradise, Butte
Co., California at age 84.

9179 F iii. Mabel D. REGNIER was born circa 1903 in CO.

+ 9180 M iv. Clarence REGNIER was born on 22 May 1905 in CO and died on 2 Feb 1994 in Otoe, Otoe
Co., Nebraska at age 88.

9181 F v. Florence M. REGNIER was born circa Jan 1910 in NE.

9182 U vi. Unidentified REGNIER was born after 20 Jun 1900 and died before 20 Apr 1910. This
person never married and had no children.

9183 U vii. Unidentified REGNIER was born after 20 Jun 1900 and died before 20 Apr 1910. This
person never married and had no children.

9184 M viii. Harold D. REGNIER was born circa May 1916 in NE.

7010.  Leroy "Roy" REGNIER (Felix REGNIER Jr. 4366, Elizabeth BARBER 2135, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851,
John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Oct 1879 in IL.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, light hair.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1910: Farmer.
1918: Stockman.
1920: Stock farmer.

• Census: 1900: Regnier, Roy, Servant, W., M., b. Oct 1879, æ 20, Single, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b.
NY, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English. [Mitchell, KS 25 Jun]
1900: Enumerated at home of brother George: Regnier, Roy, Brother, W., M., b. Oct 1877 [sic], æ 22
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[sic], Single, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
[Springfield, CO 20 Jun]]
1910: Regnier, Roy, Head, M., W., æ 31, Married 6 yrs., b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. NY, speaks
English, Farmer, reads, writes, owns Mortgage Free Home; Katy D., Wife, F., W., 32, Married 6 yrs.,
bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MO, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, reads, writes; Felix R., Son, 6,
Single, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. MO; Paul, Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b.
MO; Ivan, Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. MO; Katy, Daughter, F., W., 9/12,
Single, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. MO.
1920: Regnier, Roy, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 40, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, father
b. OH, mother b. NY, speaks English, Stock Farmer; Katie D., Wife, F., W., 41, Married, reads, writes,
b. MO, parents b. Ireland, speaks English; Felix R., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. MO, speaks English; Paul C., Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. MO, speaks English; Ivan O., Son, M., W., 11,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. MO, speaks English; Catherine,
Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. MO, speaks
English; Louis M., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b.
MO, speaks English; Pamelia J., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. CO,
father b. IL, mother b. MO, speaks English; Juanita E., Daughter, F., W., 9/12, Single, b. CO, father b.
IL, mother b. MO.
1930: Regnier, Roy, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 50, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. IL, father b.
OH, mother b. NY, speaks English, General Farmer, non-Vet; Katie, Wife, F., W., 52, Married at 25,
reads & writes, b. MO, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1904, speaks English; Paul, Son, M., W., 23,
Single, reads & writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. MO, speaks English, Sand Pit laborer; Ivan, Son,
M., W., 22,  Single, reads & writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. MO, speaks English,General Farmer;
Louis, Son, M., W., 18,  Single, reads & writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. MO, speaks English;
Pamelia, Daughter, F., W., 16,  Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b.
MO, speaks English; Juanita, Daughter, F., W., 11,  Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. CO,
father b. IL, mother b. MO, speaks English.
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

• Residence: 1918: Two Buttes, Baca Co., CO.

Leroy married Katy/Katie D. UNKNOWN circa 1904. Katy/Katie was born circa 1879 in MO.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9185 M i. Felix R. REGNIER was born on 13 Apr 1904 in CO and died on 9 Mar 1994 in Lincoln,

Lancaster Co., Nebraska at age 89.

9186 M ii. Paul REGNIER was born on 13 Sep 1906 in CO and died on 16 Mar 2005 in Fairbury,
Jefferson Co., Nebraska at age 98.

• Occupation: 1930: Sand pit laborer.

9187 M iii. Ivan REGNIER was born on 6 Jan 1908 in CO and died on 31 Dec 1998 in Fairbury,
Jefferson Co., Nebraska at age 90.

• Occupation: 1930: General farmer.

9188 F iv. Katy REGNIER was born circa Jul 1909 in CO.

9189 M v. Louis REGNIER was born circa 1913 in CO.

9190 F vi. Pamelia J. REGNIER was born circa 1914 in CO.
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9191 F vii. Juanita E. REGNIER was born circa May 1919 in CO.

7011.  John B. REGNIER (Felix REGNIER Jr. 4366, Elizabeth BARBER 2135, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John
ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jun 1882 in IL.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1910: General farmer.
1918-1930: Stock farmer.

• Census: 1910: Regnier, John, Head, M., W., æ 27, Married 3 yrs., b. IL, father b. OH, mother b, IL
[sic], speaks English, General Farmer,reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Lucy, Wife, F., W.,
27, Married 3 yrs., bore 0 children, b. OH, parents b. France, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Regnier, John, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 37, reads, writes, b. IL, father b.. OH,
mother b. NY, speaks English, Stock Farmer; Lucy, Wife, F., W., 37, Married, reads, writes, b. OH,
father b. Switzerland, mother b. France, speaks English; Adelaide, Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. OH, speaks English; Laurence, Son, M., W., 6,
Single, b. OK, father b. IL, mother b. OH.
1920: Regnier, John, Head, Owns Home, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 47, Married at 25, reads & writes, b.
IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL [sic], Stock Farmer, non -Vet; Lucy, Wife, F., W., 47, Married at 25,
reads & writes, b. OH, father b. Switzerland, mother b. France;Adelaide, Daughter, F., W., 19, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. OH; Laurence, Son, M., W., 16, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. OK, father b. IL, mother b. OH.

• Identity: Possibly the John Regnier, SSN issued in KS in 1954, who was born 12 Jun 1882 (no state
given0 and who died in 1969 at Medicine Lodge, Barber Co., KS.

John married Lucy UNKNOWN circa 1907. Lucy was born circa 1883 in OH.

Children from this marriage were:
9192 F i. Adelaide REGNIER was born circa 1912 in CO.

• Identity: Possibly the Adelaide Regnier whose SSN was issued in CO and who was born 24
Feb 1911 (state not given) and who died unmarried 24 Dec 1999 in Folsom, Union Co.,
NM.

9193 M ii. Laurence E. REGNIER was born on 7 Oct 1913 in OK and died on 17 May 1993 in
Kenton, Cimarron Co., Oklahoma at age 79.

7020.  Charles A. BARBER (George BARBER 4369, Austin BARBER 2136, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John
ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Dec 1866 in IL and died between 15 Jan
1920 and 7 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1900: Bank clerk.
1910-1920: Bank assistant cashier.

• Census: 1900: Barber, Charles , Head, W., M., b. Dec 1866, æ 33, Married 10 yrs., b. IL, parents b. IL,
Bank Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Minnie, Wife, W., F., b. Jan
1868, 32, Married 10 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. IL, parents b. IL, reads, writes, speaks English;
Harry, Son, W., M., b. Sep 1890, 9, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL, at School, reads, writes, speaks English;
Merle, Son, W., M., b. Jun 1894, 6, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL; Cosgrove, Martha, Servant, W., F., b.
Jan 1885, 15, Single, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. OH, Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Barber, Charles A., Head, M., W., æ 43, Married 16 [sic] yrs., b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks
English, Bank Assistant Cashier, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Minnie M., Wife, F., W.,
Married 21 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes; Harry T.,
Son, M., W., 20, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Merle S.,
Son, M., W., 12, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Charles A.,
Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL.
1920: Barber, Charles A., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b.
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IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, Bank Assistant Cashier; Minnie M., Wife, F., W., 52, Married, reads,
writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English; Charles A. Jr., Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, at U. of IL; Merle S., M., W., 25, reads, writes, b. IL,
parents b. IL, speaks English.
 

Charles married Minnie M. UNKNOWN circa 1890. Minnie was born in Jan 1868 in IL.

• Census: 1930: Barber, Minnie M., Head, Owns Home Valued at $6,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 62,
Widow, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English; Charles, Son, M., W., 23,
Single, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, Insurance Agent, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9194 M i. Harry Truman BARBER was born on 2 Sep 1891 in Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois and died

in Jan 1969 in Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois at age 77.

+ 9195 M ii. Merle S. BARBER was born on 6 Jun 1894 in Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois and died in Oct
1982 in Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois at age 88.

9196 M iii. Charles A. BARBER Jr. was born circa 1906 in IL.

• Education: According to the 1920 Federal Census he was attending the University of
Illinois at the age of 13.

• Occupation: 1930: Insurance agent.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated as single and licving with widowed mother Minnie M. Barber,
q.v.

7021.  Truman "True" H. BARBER (George BARBER 4369, Austin BARBER 2136, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851,
John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1873 in Pittsfield, Pike Co.,
Illinois.

• Date of Birth: General Net says 29 Nov 1866.

• Occupation: 1900: Day laborer.
1910: Steam boiler fireman.
1920-1930: General farm farmer.

• Census: 1910: Barber, True[man] H., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married 6 yrs., b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks
English, Steam Boiler Fireman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Sarah B., Wife, F., W., 26, Married 6 yrs.,
bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. TN, parents b. TN speaks English, reads, writes; Raymond, Son, M., W.,
5, Single, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. TN; Frances, Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. IL, father b. IL,
mother b. TN.
1920: Barber, True[man] H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 48, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b.
IL, speaks English, General Farmer; Sarah Beatrice, Wife, F., W., 37, Married, reads, writes, b. IL [sic],
parents b. TN, speaks English; Raynard, Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. IL,
father b. IL, mother b. TN, speaks English; Frances, Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. TN, speaks English; George, Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended
School, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. TN; Hyacinth, Daughter, F., W., 2 4/12, Single, b. IL, father b. IL,
mother b. TN.
1930: barber, Truman H., Head, Owns Home Valued at $16,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 57, Married
at 32, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, General Farm Farmer, non-Vet; Sarah B.,
Wife, F., W., 47, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. TN, parents b. TN, speaks English; Frances,
Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. TN, speaks English, Shoe
Factory Packer; George N., Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. TN,
speaks English, Shoe Factory Cutter; Mable, Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. TN, speaks English.
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Truman married Sarah Beatrice UNKNOWN circa 1904. Sarah was born circa 1884 in TN.

Children from this marriage were:
9197 M i. Raynard BARBER was born circa 1905 in IL.

9198 F ii. Frances BARBER was born circa 1908 in IL.

9199 M iii. George N. BARBER was born circa 1911 in IL.

9200 F iv. Hyacinth Mable BARBER was born circa Sep 1917 in IL.

7022.  William Austin BARBER (Austin BARBER Jr. 4370, Austin BARBER 2136, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851,
John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Oct 1869 and died in Los
Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California.

William married Minnie PRICE on 22 Oct 1890. Minnie died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9201 F i. Ruby BARBER was born on 28 Apr 1893 and died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co.,

California.

+ 9202 F ii. Anna May BARBER was born on 26 Nov 1903 and died in San Gabriel, Los Angeles Co.,
California.

7024.  George Bradford BARBER  (Austin BARBER Jr. 4370, Austin BARBER 2136, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 

851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Sep 1877 and died in
Hamilton, Hancock Co., Illinois.

George married Sallie JACKSON on 10 Feb 1901. Sallie died on 25 Jun 1947 in Hamilton, Hancock Co.,
Illinois.

Children from this marriage were:
9203 M i. George Bradford "Brad" BARBER Jr. was born on 29 Jun 1906 in Hamilton, Hancock

Co., Illinois and died in Normal, McLean Co., Illinois.

George married Ruth Catherine HAYES on 31 Aug 1932. Ruth was born in Hamilton,
Hancock Co., Illinois and died in Normal, McLean Co., Illinois.

+ 9204 M ii. Francis Austin BARBER was born on 24 Dec 1901.

7025.  Earl C. BARBER (Henry BARBER 4375, Levi BARBER Jr. 2138, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John
ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1870 in OH and died between 3 Jan
1920 and 7 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910: Telephone company solicitor.
1920: Telephone company salesman.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a widower living with his mother Sue A. and stepfather Eugene A.
Longley, q.v.
1910: Barber, Earl C., Head, M., W., æ 40, Married 21 yrs., b. OH, father b. OH, mother b. VA, speaks
English, Telephone Company Solicitor, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Medora, Wife, F., W.,
40, married 21 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. IL, father b. TN, mother b. KY, speaks English, reads,
writes; Lloyd E., Son, M., W., 16, Single, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL, speaks English, reads,
writes, attended School.
1920: Barber, Earl C., Head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 50, Married, reads, writes, b. OH,
father b. OH, mother b. WV, speaks English, Telephone Company Salesman; Dora, Wife, F., W., 50,
Married, reads, writes, b. IL , father b. TN, mother b. KY, speaks English; Wesley A. Cherry, Nephew,
M., W., 40, Single, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. MO, speaks English, [illegible word]
Equipment Auditor; Swanson, James, Boarder, M., W., 40, Single, reads, writes, b. MO, parents b.
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Sweden, speaks English, X-Ray Specialist Doctor.

Earl married Medora "Dora" UNKNOWN circa 1891. Medora was born circa 1870.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated at a convelescent home in Kansas City as follows: Barber, Dora, Patient, F.,
W., æ 65 [sic], Widow, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. TN, mother b. KY, speaks English.
 

The child from this marriage was:
9205 M i. Lloyd Earl BARBER was born on 10 Aug 1893 in Carthage, Hancock Co., Illinois and died

in Aug 1971 in Shawnee Mission, Johnson Co., Kansas at age 78.

• Residence: 1971: Shawnee Mission, Johnson Co., KS.

• Occupation: 1930: Insurance attorney.

• Census: 1920: Not located.
1930: Barber, Lloyd E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $13,750, owns Radio, M., W., æ 36,
Married at 24, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL, speaks English, Insurance
Attorney, non-Vet; Mary F., Wife, F., W., 34, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. IN, parents
b. IN, speaks English.

Lloyd married Mary F. UNKNOWN circa 1918. Mary was born circa 1896 in IN.

7026.  Abbie L. BARBER (Henry BARBER 4375, Levi BARBER Jr. 2138, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John
ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1873 in OH.

• Occupation: 1900: Landlady.
1910: Automobile saleslady.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a widow living with her children Ward E. and Eugene A. at home of
mother Sue A. and step-father Eugene A. Longley, q.v.
1910: Ditto the above but somehow has another child Louise, age 4.

Abbie married Unidentified ANDREW. Unidentified was born in IN and died before 4 Jun 1900.

Children from this marriage were:
9206 M i. Ward E. ANDREW was born in Nov 1892 in MO.

• Misc.: Mute.

+ 9207 M ii. Eugene Ashton ANDREW was born on 7 Sep 1896 in Saint Louis, MO and died in Apr
1964 in Saint Louis, MO at age 67.

7028.  Lucia "Lucy" James COLE  (Lucy Mayberry BARBER 4377, Levi BARBER Jr. 2138, Elizabeth
"Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 3 Sep 1881 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio, died on 19 Nov 1973 in Marietta Memorial Hospital,
Marietta, Washington Co., OH at age 92, and was buried on 21 Nov 1973 in Oak Grove Cemetery, Marietta,
Washington Co., OH.

• Mayflower Descendant:

• Age at Death: 92 yrs. Widow. Daughter of James Franklin and Lucy Barber Cole.

Lucia married Edwin Allen FLEMMING,  son of Thomas FLEMMING  and Margaret
BRECKINRIDGE, on 27 Dec 1900. Edwin was born on 12 Nov 1864 in Fleming, Washington Co., Ohio, died
on 28 Aug 1946 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio at age 81, and was buried in Oak Grove Cemetery,
Marietta, Washington Co., OH.
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• Occupation: 1910: Orchard fruit grower.
Construction for L & N and Baltimore & Ohio Railroad.
Chief, Marietta DSivision, Ohio Dept. of Agriculture.
 
 

• Census: 1910: Enumerated with wife Lucia J. and son Seldon R. at home of widowed mother-in-law
Lucy M. Cole, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
9208 M i. Seldon Robert FLEMMING  was born on 5 Jun 1909 in Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio,

died on 31 Jan 1979 in Pleasant Valley Hospital, Point Pleasant, Mason Co., WV at age 69,
and was buried on 2 Feb 1979 in Oak Grove Cemetery, Marietta, Washington Co., OH.

• Education: Graduate of Marietta (OH) HS and Marietta (OH) College.

• Occupation: Owned Moore's Stores in Marietta, Pomeroy, OH, and Point Pleasant and
Ripley, WV.

• WW II Service: Captain, USAF. Served in 351st Bomb Group in England.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. Son of Edwin A. and Lucy Cole Flemming.

Seldon married Ida V. WILSON, daughter of James WILSON and Ida RICHARDS, 
in 1945 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Ida was born on 13 Apr 1911 in Quincy,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, died on 19 Aug 2004 in Gallipolis, Gallia Co., Ohio at age 93,
and was buried on 23 Aug 2004 in Oak Grove Cemetery, Marietta, Washington Co., OH.
They had no children.

• Occupation: Co-owner of Moore's Hardware Stores.

• Age at Death: 93 yrs. Widow. Daughter of James and Ida (Richards) Wilson.

9209 M ii. James Cole FLEMMING  was born in 1911 and died in 1926 at age 15. He never married
and had no children.

+ 9210 F iii. Florence Louise FLEMMING  was born on 28 Nov 1913 in Lowell, Washington Co., Ohio,
died on 5 Oct 2001 in Marietta Memorial Hospital, Marietta, Washington Co., OH at age 87,
and was buried in Oak Grove Cemetery, Marietta, Washington Co., OH.

7034.  Minnie B. PLUMB  (Mary Barshaby RIPLEY 4383, Cynthia F. ROUSE 2140, Stephen ROUSE 853, John
ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1884 in OH.

Minnie married William A. CASHDOLLAR. William was born circa 1879 in OH.

• Occupation: 1910: Brakeman for B[altimore] & O[hio] R[ail] R[oad].
1920: Steam road brakeman.
1930: Rail road conductor.

• Census: 1910: Casshdollar [sic], William A., Head, M., W., æ 31, Married 9 yrs, b. OH, parents b.
OH, speaks English, B[altimore] & O[hio] R[ail] R[oad] Brakeman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Minnie
B., Wife, F., W., 25, Married 9 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. OH, father b. US, mother b. OH,
speaks English, reads, writes; Mary C., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH, attended
School; W[illia]m H. Jr., Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH; Robert C., Son, M., W., 2,
Single, b. OH, parents b. OH; Richard B., Son, M., W., 2, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH.
1920: Cashdollar, William A., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 41, Married, reads, writes, b. OH, parents
b. OH, speaks English, Steam Road Brakeman; Minnie B., Wife, F., W., 35, Married, reads, writes, b.
OH, parents b. OH, speaks English; Mary C., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, reads, writes, b. OH,
parents b. OH, speaks English, Bakery - Restaurant Waitress; William H., Son, M., W., 14, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Street Route Paper Boy; Robert
C., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English;
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Richard B., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks
English; Harold E., Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH; James H., Son, M.,
W., 6 11/12, Single, attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH; Bessie M., Daughter, F., W., 2 9/12,
Single, b. OH, parents b. OH; Homer J., Son, M., W., 3/12, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH.
1930: Cashdollar, William A., Head, Owns Home Valued at $1,500, M., W., æ 51,  Married at 22,
reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Rail Road Conductor,  Spanish-American War
Vet; Minnie B., Wife, F., W., 45, Married at 16, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. VA [sic], speaks
English;  William H., Son, M., W., 24, Single, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English,
General Hauling Truck Driver, non-Vet; Robert C., Son, M., W., 22, Single, reads & writes, b. OH,
parents b. OH, speaks English, Commission House Truck Driver, non-Vet; Richard B., Son, M., W.,
22, Single, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Commission House Truck Driver,
non-Vet; Harold E., Son, m., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, General Hauling
Truck Driver; James H., Son, M., W., 17, Single, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks
English, Bowling Alley Pin Setter; Bessie M., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English; Homer J., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School,
reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English; Mildred B., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended
School, b. OH, parents b. OH; Dorothy H., Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH.

• Residence: 1910: Living next door to an unidentified 28 year old Wm. (cement contractor) and his wife
27 year old Aurea M. Rouse and their 3 children and his widowed 69 year old "mother" Eliza J. Willis.
 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9211 F i. Mary K. CASHDOLLAR was born on 12 Oct 1902 in OH and died in Dec 1985 in Licking

Memorial Hospital, Newark, Licking Co., OH at age 83.

9212 M ii. William H. CASHDOLLAR Jr. was born on 3 Oct 1905 in OH and died on 20 Mar 1986 in
Licking Memorial Hospital, Newark, Licking Co., OH at age 80.

• Occupation: 1930: General hauling truck driver.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs. Married.

William married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

9213 M iii. Robert C. CASHDOLLAR was born on 10 Jan 1908 in OH and died on 29 Oct 1982 in
Licking Memorial Hospital, Newark, Licking Co., OH at age 74.

• Misc.: Apparently a twin of Richard B., q.v.

• Occupation: 1930: Commission house truck driver.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. Married.

9214 M iv. Richard B. CASHDOLLAR was born on 10 Jan 1908 in OH and died on 2 Sep 1996 in
OSU Medical Center, Newark, Licking Co., OH at age 88.

• Misc.: Apparently a twin of Robert C., q.v.

• Occupation: 1930: Commission house truck driver.

• Military Service: Air Force.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs. Widower. Father's surname: Cashdollar. Mother's maiden name:
Plumb.

9215 M v. Harold E. CASHDOLLAR was born on 12 Jul 1910 in OH and died on 9 Jul 1979 in
Columbus, Franklin Co., Ohio at age 68.

• Occupation: 1930: General hauling truck driver.

• Age at Death: 68 yrs. Widowed.
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Harold married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

9216 M vi. James H. CASHDOLLAR was born circa Feb 1913 and died on 27 May 1969 in OSU
Medical Center, Columbus, Franklin Co., OH at age 56.

• Occupation: 1930: Bowling alley pin setter.

• Age at Death: 56 yrs. Maried.

James married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

9217 F vii. Bessie M. CASHDOLLAR was born circa Apr 1917.

9218 M viii. Homer Joshua CASHDOLLAR was born on 25 Sep 1919 in OH and died on 11 Jul 1995
in Tustin, Orange Co., California at age 75.

• Mother: Maiden name: Plumb.

9219 F ix. Mildred B. CASHDOLLAR was born on 16 May 1924 in Newark, Licking Co., Ohio and
died on 9 Apr 1996 in Newark, Licking Co., Ohio at age 71. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. Father's surname: Cashdollar. Mother's maiden name: Plumb. Never
married.

9220 F x. Dorothy H. CASHDOLLAR was born circa 1926 in OH.

7053.  James RUTH (Julia E. ROUSE 4398, Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228,
Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1).

James married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
9221 M i. 3 Children RUTH.

7056.  Thomas BARKINS (Theressa ROUSE 4399, Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 
228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1).

Thomas married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Children from this marriage were:
9222 F i. Grace BARKINS.

Grace married Unidentified SPENCER.

9223 F ii. Mona BARKINS. She never married and had no children.

7058.  Bernice Deever ROUSE (Richard Calvin ROUSE 4401, Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen
ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
circa 1903 in Standing Stone, Wirt Co., West Virginia, died on 10 Mar 1986 in Lake County Hospital, Painesville,
Ohio at age 83, and was buried on 13 Mar 1986 in Guthrie United Methodist Cemetery.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs.

• Residence: 1975: Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co., OH.

Bernice married Herman F. GRUDIER. Herman was born circa 1901, died on 6 Jul 1940 in Hopemount,
Preston Co., West Virginia at age 39, and was buried on 8 Jul 1940 in Guthrie Church Cemetery, Standing
Stone, Wirt Co., WV.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1250 Produced by Legacy

• Age at Death: 39 yrs.

• Residence: 1940: Elizabeth, Wirt Co., WV

Children from this marriage were:
9224 M i. Edwin GRUDIER.

• Residence: 1986: Medina, Medina Co., OH.

9225 F ii. Wilma GRUDIER.

• Residence: 1986: Vincent, Washington Co., OH.

Wilma married E. I. McCROSKEY.

9226 F iii. Elma GRUDIER.

• Residence: 1986: Chardon, Geauga Co., OH.

Elma married A. G. WOODS.

9227 F iv. Lee GRUDIER.

• Residence: 1986: Madison, Lake Co., OH.

Lee married Jim WARE.

9228 F v. Hermaline GRUDIER.

7060.  Ralph Clarence ROUSE (Richard Calvin ROUSE 4401, Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen
ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
circa 1895 in Wirt Co., WV, died on 14 Feb 1967 in Camden Clark Memorail Hospital, Parkersburg, Wood Co.,
WV at age 72, and was buried on 17 Feb 1967 in Guthrie Church Cemetery, Standing Stone, Wirt Co., WV.

• Residence: 1967: Vienna, Wood Co., WV.

Ralph married Mabel C. HAUGHT. Mabel died after 15 Feb 1967.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9229 F i. Betty/Bettie L. ROUSE was born circa 1927 in Vienna, Wood Co., West Virginia, died on 3

Apr 1997 in Camden-Clark Memorial Hospital, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV at age 70, and
was buried on 5 Apr 1997 in Guthrie Church Cemetery, Standing Stone, Wirt Co., WV.

+ 9230 M ii. Donald K. ROUSE was born circa 1923 in Vienna, Wood Co., West Virginia, died on 21
Oct 1951 in Beaver Valley Hospital, New Brighton, Beaver Co., PA at age 28, and was
buried on 24 Oct 1951 in Beaver Falls Cemetery, Beaver Co., Pennsylvania.

9231 M iii. Infant ROUSE died as an infant.

7061.  May ROUSE (Boone ROUSE 4403, Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228,
Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1).

May married Dave GILMORE.

The child from this marriage was:
9232 U i. "About 5 children." GILMORE.

7062.  William Morris ROUSE  (Boone ROUSE 4403, Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE
Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Feb 1891.

William married Olive Snider COOPER.
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The child from this marriage was:
9233 M i. William Morris ROUSE Jr.  

7063.  Edith ROUSE (Boone ROUSE 4403, Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228,
Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1).

Edith married Claude CUNNINGHAM.

The child from this marriage was:
9234 U i. "About 5 children." CUNNINGHAM.

7064.  Charles Broadway ROUSE  (Boone ROUSE 4403, Robert A. ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE
Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1).

Charles married Carrie WOLFORD.

The child from this marriage was:
9235 U i. "Two still-born children." ROUSE .

7071.  Clarissa Kittie Oldfield MIEGS  (Joseph E. MIEGS 4412, Mary SAMPSON 2155, John MD 857, Uriah 
231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Sep 1880 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: MA VR say Kittie Oldfield Meigs.

Clarissa married Alvin Wood PUFFER, son of Luther W. PUFFER and Laura E. WOOD, on 30 Oct 1901
in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Alvin was born on 11 Aug 1878 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Oct 1964 in MA at age 86.

• Physical Description: 5' 8", 160 lbs., blue eyes, light brown hair.

• Occupation: 1901-1920: Soda water fountain/opperatus manufacturer.
1911: President, Puffer Mfg. Co., Swarton St., Winchester, MA.

• Census: 1910: Puffer, Alvin W., Head, M., W., æ 31, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Soda Fountain Manufacturer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Clarissa, Wife, F., W., 29, Married 8
yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Clarissa Jr.,
Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents. MA; Winthrop, Son, M., W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Andersen, Ruth, Servant, F., W., 22, Single, b.
Sweden, parents b. MA [sic], speaks English, General Work Servant, reads, writes.
1920: Puffer, Alvin W., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 41, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Soda Fountain Manufacturer; Clarissa M., Wife, F., W., 39, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Winthrop, Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Connell, Alice, Servant, F., W., 55, Single, Immigrated 1869,
Alien, reads, writes, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Private Family Servant.
1930: Puffer, Alvin W., Head, Rents Home @ $45/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 51, Widower, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Soda Fountain Proprietor, non-Vet; Winthrop M., Son,
M., W., 26, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Architect, non-Vet; Mary
A., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Berendger, Christina,
Housekeeper, F., W., 58, Widow, reads & writes, b. Scotland, parents b. Scotland, speaks English,
Private Family Housekeeper.
 

Children from this marriage were:
9236 M i. Winthrop Meigs PUFFER  was born on 20 Nov 1903 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts and died in Feb 1978 in St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co., Florida at age 74.

9237 F ii. Clarissa PUFFER was born on 2 Jan 1907 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

7072.  Josephine Earl MIEGS  (Joseph E. MIEGS 4412, Mary SAMPSON 2155, John MD 857, Uriah 231, Isaac
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Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1883 in MA.

Josephine married Leon Hanscom PUFFER, son of Luther W. PUFFER and Laura E. WOOD, on 18 Oct
1905 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Leon was born on 26 Jul 1880 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, medium build, brown eyes, black hair.
 

• Occupation: 1905: Soda water opperatus manufactuere.
1910-1918: Soda fountain mfg, Puffer Mfg. Co., Swarton St., Winchester, MA.
1920: Soda fountain manufacture employee.
1942: Puffer Co., Swarton St., Winchester, Middlesex Co., MA.

• Census: 1910: Puffer, Leon H., Head, M., W., æ 29, married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Soda Fountain Emp[loyee], reads, writes, Rents Home; Josephine, Wife, F., W., 26, married 5
yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes;
Geraldine, Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Johnson, Sigrid, Servant,
F., W., 35, Single, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, Immigrated 1905, speaks English, Gen[era]l Worker
Servant, reads, writes.
1920: Puffer, Leon H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 39, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Soda Fountain manufacture Employee; Caroline [sic], Wife, F., W., 36, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Geraldine W., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Joseph M., Son, M., W., 6,
Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Daniel W., Son, M., W., 1 3/12, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Mahony, Elizabeth, Servant, F., W., 50, Single, Immigrated 1909, Alien, reads, writes, b.
Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Private Family Servant.
1930: Puffer, Leon H., Head, Rents Home @ 430/mo., No Radio, M., W., æ 49, Married @ 26, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Soda Fountain Co. Manager, non-Vet.; Josephine M.,
Wife, F., W., 46, Married @ 23, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English;
Geraldine, Daughter, F., W., 23, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank
Teller; Joseph, Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Daniel, Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
9238 F i. Geraldine PUFFER was born in 1906 in Winchester, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

9239 M ii. Joseph M. PUFFER was born on 20 Jun 1913 in MA and died in Nov 1980 in Winchester,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

+ 9240 M iii. Daniel W. PUFFER was born on 13 Oct 1918 in MA, died on 29 Nov 2005 in North
Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 87, and was buried in Evergreen Cemetery,
Leominster, MA.

7080.  Mabel E.  [ADOPTED] SAMPSON  (Francis Earle 4418, John Jr. 2156, John MD 857, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Apr 1881 in MA.

Mabel married George H. NORTHCOTT circa 1908. George was born circa 1885 in England.

• Occupation: 1910: Grain elevator foreman.
1920: Factory shoe shop edge cutter.
1930:

• Census: 1910-1930: Enumerated with family at home of widowed mother-in-law Sarah Emma
Sampson, q.v.
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The child from this marriage was:
9241 M i. Henry S. NORTHCOTT was born circa Dec 1909 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Farm laborer.

7081.  Elsie Fox  [ADOPTED] SAMPSON  (Francis Earle 4418, John Jr. 2156, John MD 857, Uriah 231, Isaac
Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1883 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died between 13 Jan
1920 and 29 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1900: Shoe shop.
1901: Shoe worker.

Elsie married Ono Myrick GOODRIDGE, son of Nathan GOODRIDGE and Mary LITTLEFIELD, 
on 29 Jun 1901 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ono was born 7 Feb1880 in Springvale, York Co.,
Maine.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, slender build, blue eyes, brown hair.
1942: White, 5' 7", 150 lbs., blue eyes, gray hair, ruddy complexion.

• Date of Birth: His WW I and II Draft Registration cards gives his date of birth as 19 Feb 1880.

• Occupation: 1900: Shoe factory stitcher.
1910: Shoe factory edge trimmer.
1918: Shoemaker.
1920: Edge trimmer.
1930: Goodyear shoe stitcher.
1942: Plymouth Shoe, Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA

• Census: 1900: Goodrich [sic], Ono M., Boarder, W., M., b. Feb 1880, æ 20, Single, b. ME, parents b.
ME, Shoe Factory Stitcher, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Goodridge, Ono M., Head, M., W., æ 29, Married 8 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Shoe Factory Edge Trimmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Elsie F., Wife, F., W., 27, Married
8 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Jeffrey, Eva M., Boarder,
F., W., 6, Single, b. NY, father b. England, mother b. ME.
1920: Goodrich [sic], Ono M., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 39, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Elsie F., Wife, F., W., 36, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Dorothy C., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English;  Nathan F., Son, M., W., 6, Single, attended School, b.
MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Goodridge, Ono, M., Head, Owns Home Valued at $2,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 50, Widower,
Married at 21, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Goodyear Shoe Stitcher, non-Vet;
Dorothy C., F., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English;
Nathaniel, Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b.
MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
9242 F i. Dorothy C. GOODRIDGE was born circa 1911 in MA.

9243 M ii. Nathaniel/Nathan F. GOODRIDGE was born on 29 Oct 1913 in MA and died on 7 Feb
1972 in Los Angeles Co., CA at age 58.

7084.  Edward Seaver HUNT  (Sarah REED 4421, Hon. John REED Jr. 2159, Hannah SAMPSON 859, Uriah 231,
Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 2 May 1846 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Clerk in store.
1880: Broker.
1900: Stock broker.
1910: General farmer.
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• Census: 1870: Enumerated at home of Lucinda Ruby: Hunt, Edward, æ 24, M., W., Clerk in Store, b.
MA, 21.
1880: Hunt, Edward S., W., M., æ 34, Broker, b. Bridgewater, MA, parents b. MA; Emma, W., F., 25,
Wife, Keeping House, b. MS, father b. Scotland, mother b. MS; Henry W., M., 3, Son, b. Chicago,
father b. MA, mother b. MS; Edward W., M., 1, Son, b. Chicago, father b. MA, mother b. MS;
Ackerman, Amelia, W., F., 14, Servant, Single, b. OH, parents b. Germany.
1900: Hunt, Edward S., Head, W., M., b. May 1845, æ 55, Married 24 yrs., b, MA, parents b. MA,
Stock Broker, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Emma A., Wife, W., F., b. Feb
1856, 44, Married 24 yrs., bore 5 children, 3 survive, b. LA, father b. Scotland, mother b. MS, reads,
writes, speaks English; Henry M. C., Son, W., M., b. Jun [?] 1877, 22, Single, b. IL, father b. MA,
mother b. LA, Machinist, reads, writes, speaks English; Edw[ard] A., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1879, 20,
Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. LA, Stock Broker Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English; Marion
A., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1893, 6, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. LA.
1910: Hunt, E. S., Head, M., W., æ 64, Married 32 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
General Farmer, reads, writes, owns Mortgage Free Farm; Emma A., 54, Married 32 yrs., bore 3
children [sic], 3 survive, b. LA, father b. Scotland, mother b. MS, speaks English, reads, writes; Edward
A., Son, M., W., 30, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. LA, speaks English, Manager Pecan Farm,
reads, writes; Marion A., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. LA, speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School.

Edward married Emma A. UNKNOWN circa 1876. Emma was born in Feb 1856 in MS.

Children from this marriage were:
9244 M i. Henry M. C. HUNT was born in Jun 1877 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

• Occupation: 1900: Machinist.

9245 M ii. Edward A. HUNT was born in Feb 1879 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

• Occupation: 1900: Stock broker clerk.
1910: Manager pecan farm.

9246 U iii. Unidentified HUNT was born between 8 Jun 1880 and 15 Jun 1900.

9247 U iv. Unidentified HUNT was born between 8 Jun 1880 and 15 Jun 1900.

9248 F v. Marion A. HUNT was born in Dec 1893 in IL.

• Census: 1920: Hunt, Marion A., [Daughter], Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, F., W., æ 26,
Single, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. AR [sic],speaks English, Government
Clerk; Hunt, Edward S., Father, M., W., 73, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. NH,
mother b. MA, speaks English; [5 females follow who are listed as 'partner; and
government clerks.]
1930: Not located.

• Occupation: 1920: Government clerk.

7087.  Mary K. LEONARD (Mary Wales COPELAND 4422, Mary Wales SAMPSON 2166, Uriah 860, Uriah 

231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1859 in MA.

• Census: 1930:Enumerated as a widow at home of son-in-law Percy A. Robbins and her daughter Ruth
M., qv.

Mary married Herbert Andson LeBARON, son of Simeon Morse LeBARON and Sarah Elizabeth
MORTON, on 30 Jun 1896 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Herbert was born on 28 Jan 1862 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.  Another name for Herbert was Herbert Alison LeBARON.
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• Occupation: 1896-1900: Farmer.
1910-1920: Farmer/wood business.

• Census: 1900: Lebaron, Herbert A., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1861, æ 39, Married 3 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Farm; Mary, Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1859, 40, Married 3
yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ruth M., daughter,
W., F., b. Oct 1899, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Wood, Sarah E., Mother, W., F., b. Apr 1841, 59,
Widow, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Pipin, Albert,
Servant, W., M., b. Jan 1876, 24, Single, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1896, here 4 yrs.,
Alien, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Smith, Vaughan, Servant, W., M., b. - 1883, 17,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: LeBaron, Herbert A., Head, M., W., æ 49, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Farmer/Wood Business, reaads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Mary K., WIfe, F., W., 51,
Married 14 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Ruth M.,
Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Lynch, Patsey, Hired Man, M., W., 58, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1880, Alien,
speaks English, Farm Hand, can't read or write.
1920: LeBaron, Herbert A., Head, Owns farm, M., W., æ 57, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Own Farmer/Wood Dealer; Mary K., Wife, F., W., 61, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Robbins, Percy A., Son-in-Law, M., W>, 22, Married, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English, paint Co[mpany]
Chemist; Ruth M., Daughter, F., W., 21, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Carolyn R., Granddaughter, F., W., 2 8/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Wood, Sarah E., Mother, F.,
W., 77, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lynch, Patrick, Servant, M., W.,
64, Single, Immigrated 1880, Alien, reads, writes, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Farm
Laborer.

• Date of Birth: Stockwell says 22 Jan 1861.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9249 F i. Ruth M. LeBARON was born on 31 Oct 1898 in MA and died on 29 Mar 1981 in Lynn,

Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

7088.  Caroline "Carrie" Andrews LEONARD  (Mary Wales COPELAND 4422, Mary Wales SAMPSON 2166,
Uriah 860, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Dec 1860 in West Bridgewater,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 21 Jun 1900 and 18 Apr 1910.

Caroline married Samuel Godfrey COPELAND, son of James COPELAND and Betsey CARY, on 14
Mar 1883 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Samuel was born on 18 Sep 1846 in West
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Dec 1925 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 79.

• Occupation: 1883-1900: Farmer.
1910: Milk farm farmer.
1920: None.

• Census: 1900: Copeland, Samuel G., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1846, æ 53, Married 17 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Carrie A., Wife, W.,
F., b. Dec 1860, 39, Married 17 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Betsey C., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1884, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Mary L., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1889, 11, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Abbie H., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1892, 7,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Morrill, George H., Boarder,
W., M., b. Oct 1860, 39, Single, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1881, here 19 yrs, Alien,
reads, writes, speaks English; Seavey, Manuel, Boarder, W., M., b. Jun 1871, 28, Single, b. Portugal,
parents b. Portugal, Immigrated 1895, here 4 yrs, Alien, Farm Laborer, can't read or write, speaks
English; Seavey, Joseph, Boarder, W., M., b. Jun 1876, 23, Single, b. Portugal, parents b. Portugal,
Immigrated 1899, here 1 yr., Alien, Farm Laborer, can't read or write, speaks English; Piffin, Fred,
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Boarder, W., M., b. Apr 1883, 17, Single, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1892, here 8 yrs,
Alien, Farm laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Olivaira, Maria N., Servant, W., F., b. Mar 1873, 27
Single, b. Portugal, parents b. Portugal, Immigrated 1896, here 4 yrs, Alien, Servant, reads, writes,
speaks English; Kalinovski, Alexander, Boarder, W., M., b. Apr 1880, 20, Single, b. Russia, parents b.
Russia, Immigrated 1898, here 2 yrs., Alien, Farm laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Copeland, Samuel G., Head, M., W., æ 63, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Milk Farm Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Betsey C., Daughter, F., W., 25, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Book Keeper, reads, writes; Mary L., Daughter, F., W.,
21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Housekeeper, reads, writes; Abbie
H., Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, High School Student, reads,
writes, attended School; Yucamabakorate, Jennie, Domestic, F., W., 36, Single, b. Lithuania, parents b.
Lithuania, Immigrated 1905, speaks English, Private Family Domestic, reads, writes; Morrill, George
H., Hired Man, 49, Single, b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Nova Scotia,speaks English, Milk Farm Laborer,
reads, writes; Dennehy, Thomas J., Hired Man, M., W., 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks
English, Milk Farm Laborer, reads, writes; Gould, Levi B., Hired Man, M., W., 57, Married 8 yrs., b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Milk Farm Laborer, reads, writes.
1920: Copeland, Samuel G., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 75, Widower, reads, writes,
b. MA, parent b. MA, speaks English, no occupation; Betsey C., Daughter, F., W., 23, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Clerical Work; Mary L., Daughter, F., W., 27,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Clerical Work; Abbie H., Daughter,
F., W., 23, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Clerical Work; Morrill,
George H., Boarder, M., W., 53, Single, Immigrate 1881, Alien, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b.
Canada, Speaks English, Dairy Farm Worker; Madden, Timothy, Boarder, M., W., 23, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks English Dairy Farm Worker; Uknait, Johanna, Servant,
F.,W., 45, Single, Immigrated 1905, Alien, reads, writes, b. Lithuania, parents b. Lithuania, speaks
English, Private Home Servant.

Children from this marriage were:
9250 F i. Betsey C. COPELAND was born in Sep 1884 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Bank bookkeeper.
1920: Bank clerical work.
1930: Bank bookkeeper.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated at home of sister Abbie H., q.v.

9251 F ii. Mary L. COPELAND was born in Aug 1889 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Private family house keeper.
1920-1930: Bank clerical work.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated at home of sister Abbie H., q.v.

9252 F iii. Abbie H. COPELAND was born in Oct 1892 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Bank clerical work.
1930: None.

• Census: 1930: Copeland, Abby H., Owns [farm] Valued at $13,675, Owns Radio, Lives on
Farm, F., W., æ 37, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no
occupation; Betsey C., Sister, F., W., 45, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Bank Book Keeper; Mary L., Sister, F., W., 41, Single, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Clerk; Quinlan, Lawrence J., Grandson [sic],
M., W., 3 9/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH; Bearce, Mary B., Mother-in-
Law [sic], F., W., 73, Widow, Married @ 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Creighton, Marion, Niece, F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. US, speaks English, Office Work.
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7090.  Charles E. LEONARD (Mary Wales COPELAND 4422, Mary Wales SAMPSON 2166, Uriah 860, Uriah 
231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Dec 1869 in MA and died between 30 Jan 1920 and 5 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1900-1909: Farmer.
1910: General farm farmer.
1920: Dairy farmer.

• Census: 1910: Leonard, Charles E., Head, M., W., æ 41, Married 1 yr.,  b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, General Farm Farmer, reads, writes, owns Mortgage Free Farm; Sybilla E., Wife, F., W., 32,
Married 1 yr., boree 1 child, 1 survives, b. PA, father b. Ireland, Mother b. PA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Charles E., Son, M., W., 4/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA; Sullivan, Herbert,
Hired Man, M., W., 28, Single, b. MA, father b. Ireland, mother b. MA, speaks English, General Farm
Farm Hand, reads, writes.
1920: Leonard, Charles E., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 51, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speakd English, Dairy Farmer; Sybilla E., Wife, F., W., 42, Married, reads, writes,
b. PA, father b. Ireland, mother b. PA, speaks English; Charles E., Son., M., W., 10, Single, attends
School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English.

Charles married Sybilla E. LUDDY, daughter of Edward LUDDY and Clara Haas GILBERT, on 23 Feb
1909 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Sybilla was born circa 1877 in Chestnut Hill,
Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania and died after 5 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1909: Nurse.

• Census: 1930: Leonard, Sybilla E., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $3,000, owns Radio, F., W., æ 53,
Widow, Married æ 31, reads & writes, b. PA, father b. Irish Free State, mother b. PA, no occupation;
Charles E., Son, M., W., 28, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, Milk Farm
Farmer.

The child from this marriage was:
9253 M i. Charles Edward LEONARD Jr. was born on 27 Dec 1909 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Mar 1996 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 86.

• Occupation: 1930: Milk farm farmer.

• Age at Death: 86 yrs.

7092.  Eugene Howard SAMPSON  (Julia SAMPSON 4434, Ebenezer 2178, Elias (Capt.) 862, Uriah 231, Isaac
Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Dec 1856 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1893: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Eugene H., Head, W. M., b. Dec 1856, æ 43, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Free of Mortgage; Ardelia B., Wife, W., F., b.
Feb 1871, 28, Married 8 yrs., bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b,MA,  reads,
writes, speaks English; Nathaniel M., Son, W., M., b. May 1894, 6, Single, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. ME; Julia, Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1896, 4, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME;
Ralph, Son, W., M., b. Mar 1898, 2, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME; Helen, Daughter, W.,
F., b. Mar 1900, 2/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME.

Eugene married Ardelia B. MERRILL. Ardelia was born in Turner, Androscoggin Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
9254 M i. Eugene H. SAMPSON Jr. was born on 19 Apr 1893 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died in 1893 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never
married and had no children.

9255 M ii. Nathaniel M. SAMPSON  was born in May 1894 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts.

9256 F iii. Julia SAMPSON was born on 4 Feb 1896 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

9257 M iv. Ralph SAMPSON was born in Mar 1898 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

9258 F v. Helen SAMPSON was born on 28 Mar 1900 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7093.  Julia Isabella SAMPSON  (Julia SAMPSON 4434, Ebenezer 2178, Elias (Capt.) 862, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Apr 1858 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 18 Mar 1904.

Julia married James M. WILLIS Jr., son of James M. WILLIS and Elizabeth SAMPSON, on 6 Apr 1882
in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born in May 1857 in Sandwich Islands now HI.

• Occupation: 1880-1900: Machinist.
1910: Tool Maker.

• Census: 1900: Willis, james M. Jr., Head, W., M., b. May 1857, æ 43, Married 18 yrs., b. Sandwich
Islands [HI], parents b. MA, machinist, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Julia I., Wife, W.,
F., b. Apr 1858, 43, Married 18 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Elsie, Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1883, 17, Single, b. MA, father b. Sandwich islands,
mother b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; James M., Father, W., M., b. Jun 1825, 74,
Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, no occupation, reads, writes, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
9259 F i. Elsie WILLIS was born on 17 Apr 1883 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7098.  Alice N. DEAN (Zilpha/Zilpah Louisa SAMPSON  4451, Nathaniel 2186, Isaac 867, Uriah 

231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 20 Oct 1868 in Raynham, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 11 Apr 1908 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39, and was buried on 14
Apr 1908 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 39 Yrs. 5 mos. 22 days. Married (Husband provided death record info.)

Alice married Charles W. HASKINS, son of Charles C. HASKINS and Lucy A. UNKNOWN, on 25 Apr
1888 in Plymouth, MA. Charles was born circa 1867 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1888: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1900: Haskings, Charles W., Head, W., M., b. May 1866, æ 34, Married 12 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Shoe Fatory Heeler, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; AliceM., Wife, W., F., b. Oct
1868, 31, married 12 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Merritt D., Son, W., M., b. June 1893, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

The child from this marriage was:
9260 M i. Merritt D. HASKINS was born in Jun 1893 in MA.

7099.  Ellen Elvira KING  (Zilpha/Zilpah Louisa SAMPSON  4451, Nathaniel 2186, Isaac 867, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 

44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Dec 1873 in Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Ellen married Unidentified HULL. The marriage ended in divorce. Unidentified was born in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
9261 M i. Percy K. HULL was born circa 1898 in RI.

7100.  Jane Clifford HUNT  (Samuel HUNT Jr. 4453, Sarah WALKER 2191, Eleazer WALKER 868, Sarah
SAMPSON 232, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in 1828 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island and
died on 27 Mar 1916 in RI at age 88.
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• Census: 1900: Guild, Jane, Head, W., F., b. Jan 1828, æ 72, bore 6 children, 4 survive, b. RI, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Georgeanna, Daughter, W., F., b. Aug
1852, 47, Single, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI, Genealogist, reads, writes, speaks English; Olive L.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1856, 43, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, reads, writes, speaks
English;Hand, Margaret, Servant, W., F., b. Feb 1870, 30, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland,
Immigrated 1890, here 10 yrs, Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Guild, Jane C., Head, F., W., æ 82, Widow, bore 6 children, 4 survive, b. RI, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Georgiana, Daughter, F., W.,
57, Single, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Genealogist at Home, reads, writes; Olive
L., Daughter, F., W., 53, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, reads,
writes;Doley, Annie, Servant, F., W., 28, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Private
Family Servant, reads, writes.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs.

Jane married Reuben Aldridge GUILD, son of Reuben GUILD and Olive MORSE, in 1849. Reuben was
born on 4 May 1822 in West Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 13 May 1899 in Providence,
Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 77.

• Occupation: 1850: B[rown] U[niversity] librarian.
1860: Librarian.
1870: Brown University librarian.
1880: Librarian.

• Census: 1850: Reuben A. Guild, æ 28, M., Librarian B.[rown] U.[niversity], b. MA; Jane C., 22, F., b.
RI; Margaret Maginney, 24, b. Ireland, Can't read or write.
1860: Reuben A. Guild, æ 37, Librarian, Real Estate Value $4,800, b. MA; Jane C., 32, b. RI; Martha
J., 24, F., Pub.[lic] School Teacher, b. MA; Jane C., 9, F., b. RI, attended School; Georgianna, 7, F., b.
RI, attended School; Olive L., 3, F., b. MA; Samuel A., 1, M., b. RI; Catharine Hannikins, 27, F.,
Cook, b. Ireland, Can't read or write; Margaret Hannikins, 15, F., Servant, b. RI; William B. Gambil,
19, M., Student, b. RI.
1870: [With wife and children, enumerated at home of Samuel Hunt, a 78 yr. old widower and life
insurance agent, possibly father of Jane C. Guild.] Guild, Reuben A., æ 48, M., W., Brown University
Librarian, Value of personal Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Jane C., 42, F., W., b. RI; Georgiana, 17, F., W.,
b. RI, attended School; Olive L., 14, F., W., b. RI, attended School; Samuel A., 11, M., W., b. RI,
attended School; Reuben L., 6, M., W., b. RI, attended School; Nunn, Bridget, 36, F., W., Domestic
Servant, b. Ireland, parents foreign born, can't read or write.
1880: Guild, Reuben A., W., M., æ 57, Married, Librarian, b. MA, parents b. MA; Jane C., W., F., 52,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. RI, parents b. MA; Georgiana, W., F., 27, Daughter, Single, b. RI,
father b. MA, mother b. RI;Olive L., F., W., 23, Daughter, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI;
Reuben L., W., M., 16, Son, Single, attended School, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI; Malbubing [?],
Ella, W., F., 21, Servant, Single, Servant, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden.
 

• Age at Death: 77 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9262 F i. Jane/Jennie C. GUILD was born on 26 Nov 1850 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode

Island.

9263 F ii. Georgiana/Georgianna GUILD  was born on 24 Aug 1852 in RI and died on 22 Oct 1928 in
RI at age 76. She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1900-1920: Genealogist.

• Census: 1920: Guild, Georgiana, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 67, Single,
reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Research Genealogist;
Olive Lincoln, Sister, F., W., 63, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI,
speaks English; Collins, Mary, Servant, F., W., 68, Single, Immigrated 1867, Alien, reads,
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writes, b. Ireland, Parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Private Family Servant.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs.

9264 F iii. Olive Lincoln GUILD was born on 12 Jul 1856 in MA. She never married and had no
children.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated at home of unmarried sister Georgiana Guild, q.v.
1930: Guild, Olive L., Head, owns Home Valued at $6,000, No Radio, F., W., æ 73, reads
& writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English.

• Occupation: Apparently never held a job. [SBCWJR]

9265 M iv. Samuel A. GUILD was born circa 1859 in RI and died on 28 Feb 1876 in RI at age 17.

• Age at Death: 17 yrs.

+ 9266 M v. Reuben Laurence GUILD was born in Sep 1864 in RI.

7105.  Carolyn/Carrie Emery WHITE  (James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 

893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 9 May 1861 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1906 at age 45.

• Given name: Not listed on record of birth, only date, sex and parents Emery J., teamster, born in
Raynham, and Caroline, born England.

Carolyn/Carrie married Henry John KANE. Henry was born in 1856 and died in 1907 at age 51.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9267 M i. Charles William KEANE was born in 1883 and died in 1948 at age 65.

9268 F ii. Ethel M. KANE was born in 1882 and died in 1882. She never married and had no children.

Carolyn/Carrie next married Henry F. HANNUM. Henry was born in 1861.

7110.  Helen/Nellie Parthenia WHITE  (James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 

893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Mar 1878 in Somerville, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1951 at age 73.

Helen/Nellie married Unidentified WHITE prob. bef. 1897.

• Identity: The surname is assumed because when Helen P. White married second her name is listed
Helen P. White (White).

The child from this marriage was:
9269 F i. Sally/Sadie M. WHITE  was born on 6 May 1898 in Somerville, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts and died in 1969 at age 71.

• Surname: The MA VR record of her birth lists her as Sadie M. White. No father is listed
and her mother merely listed as Helen who lived in Somerville. This record was difficult to
find because the NEHGS database index had the page as 354 instead of the correct page
394. In the 1900 Federal Census she and her mother Helen P. are enumerated as surname
White and living with Sadie's grandparents James and Caroline White.[SBCWJR]

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at home of uncle John S. and aunt Ella M. Pendery, q.v .

• Occupation: 1920: Wholesale house bookkeeper.
1930: Dry goods buyer.

Helen/Nellie next married James Oliver WILLIS, son of Nathan Edward WILLIS and Sarah Jane
KENNEY, on 24 Oct 1908 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. James was born on 30 Oct 1880 in
Northbridge, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1261 Produced by Legacy

• Place of Birth: MA VR marriage records say Whitinsville, Worcester Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1908: Fireman.
1910: Railroad engine fireman.
1920-1930: Railroad engineer.

• Census: 1910: Willis, James O., Head, M., W., æ 29, Married 1 yr., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
MA, speaks English, Rail Road Engine Fireman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Helen P., Wife, F., W., 29
[sic], bore 0 children, 0 survive [by this marriage], b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic], speaks
English, reads, writes.
1920: Willis, James O., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 40, married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. ME [sic], speaks English, Railroad Engineer; Helen P., Wife, F., W., 41, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English; White. Sadie M., Step Daughter, F., W.,
21, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Wholesale House Bookkeeper.
1930: Willis, John O., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 49, Married at 28,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA, Railroad Engineer, non-Vet; Helen P., Wife, F.,
W., 50, Married at 29, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Irish Free State; [White], Sadie
M., [step] Daughter, F., W., 32, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Dry Goods Buyer.

7111.  Ellen/Ella N. NORTON (Helen/Ellen J. Clark WHITE 4463, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 
893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Feb 1869 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Mar 1899 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 30.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. 1 mo. 8 days. Married. Daughter of Thomas M. and Helen C. White Norton.

Ellen/Ella married Solomon YOUNG Jr., son of Solomon YOUNG and Mehitable H. DOANE, on 6
Apr 1892 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Solomon was born in Apr 1871 in East Bridgewater,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 5 Jun 1918.

• Occupation: 1892: Bookkeeper.
1897: Cashier.
1900: Bank clerk.
1907: Clerk.
1910: Bonds banker.

• Census: 1900: Young, Solomon, Head, W., M., b. Apr 1871, æ 29, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Bank Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Roderick, Son, W., M., b. Mar 1897, 3, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Rosenquist, Amanda, Servant, W., F., b. Ocy 1873, 26, Single, b. Sweden,
parents b. Sweden, Can't read or write, speaks English; Young, Abbie F., Sister, W., F., b. Feb 1873, 27,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Housekeeper, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Young, Solomon, Head, M., W., æ 39, Married2 9 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Bonds Banker, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Bessie S., Wife,  F., W., 44, Married1 9 yrs.,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Roderick T., Son, M.,
W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Elinor, Daughter,
F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carroll, Mary A., Cook, F., W., 26, Single, b. England, parents
b. England, Immigrated 1901, speaks English, Private Cook, reads, writes; Shue, Martha, Maid, F., W.,
23, Single, b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1907, speaks English, Private Maid, reads,
writes.

The child from this marriage was:
9270 M i. Roderick Thomas YOUNG was born on 23 Mar 1897 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, dark brown hair.

• Occupation: 1918: Unemployed.
1920: Bonds salesman.
1930: Stocks & bonds broker.
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• Census: 1920: Young, Roderick T., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 22, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bonds Salesman; Gladys, Wife, F., W., 23,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Young, Roderick T., Head,Rents Home at $100/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 33,
Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Stock & Bond
Broker, WW I Vet; Gladys M., Wife, F., W., 34, married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; MacClelland, Margaret, Boarder, F., W., 33, Single, reads
& writes, b. PA, parents b. Canada, speaks English.

Roderick married Gladys UNKNOWN circa 1916. Gladys was born circa 1897 in MA.

7113.  Herbert Thompson WASHBURN (Philo Thompson WASHBURN 4465, Harriet WHITE 2207,
Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 27
Jan 1849 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 11 Aug 1907 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at
age 58, and was buried on 15 Aug 1907 in Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Taunton, Bristol Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1870: Laborer.
1871-1907: Undertaker.

• Age at Death: 58 yrs. 6 mos. 19 days. Married. Son of Philo T. and Annie R. Washburn. Information
provided by Annie R. Washburn [wife].

• Census: 1880: Washburn, Herbert T., W., M., æ 31, Married, Undertaker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Idella
A., W., F., 30, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Bertha J.,W., F., 8, Daughter,
Single, at School, atttended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alice B., W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, at
School, attneded School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Washburn, Herbert T., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1849, æ 51, Married 3 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Undertaker, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Annie, Wife, W., F., b. Aug
1857, 42, Married 3 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Edith,
Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Carr,
Agnes, Servant, W., F., b. Aug 1864, 35, Single, b. MA, father b. Ireland, mother b. MA, Servant, reads,
writes, speaks English.

Herbert married Idella "Ida" A. BLISS, daughter of Henry BLISS and Pamelia A. ROUNDS, on 4 Jan
1871 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Idella was born circa 1850 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 17 Dec 1894 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 44.

• Age at Death: 45 yrs. Married. Wife of Herbert T. Washburn. Daughter of Henry Bliss (n. Attleboro)
and Pamela A. Rounds (b. Taunton0.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9271 F i. Bertha T. B. WASHBURN was born on 31 Mar 1872 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

9272 F ii. Alice Thompson WASHBURN was born on 19 Feb 1874 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Bookbinder.
1910: Jewelry store packer.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of widowed grandmother Pamelia A. Bliss Hunt (mn
Rounds), q.v.
1910: Enumerated as single at home of brother-in-law and sister, Louis H. & Edith Pero,
q.v.

+ 9273 F iii. Edith Adele WASHBURN was born on 1 Aug 1887 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Herbert next married Annie Rosalthe BRIGGS, daughter of Franklin BRIGGS and Mary Jane HORTON, 
on 28 Dec 1896 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Annie was born circa 1858 in Dighton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts. They had no children.
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• Census: 1910: Washburn, Annie R., Head, F., W., æ 50, Widow, bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes, owns Mortgaged Home.

7114.  Helen G. WASHBURN (Philo Thompson WASHBURN 4465, Harriet WHITE 2207, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna
SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Nov 1856 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died after 3 Apr 1930.

• Given name: Spelled Hellen on MA VR birth record.

• Census: 1920: Woodward, Helen G., Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 62, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Maud, Daughter, F., W., 41, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Cotton Mill Bookkeeper.
1930: Woodward, Helen G., Head, Rents Home at $35/mo., Owns Radio, F., W., æ 73, reads & writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Maud W., Daughter, F., W., 51, Single, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Mill Clerk; Shepherd, Lee H., Lodger, M., W., 41, Single, reads
& writes, b. VT, parents b. VT, speaks English, Clothing Salesman.

Helen married Alden P. WOODWARD, son of William P. WOODWARD and Catharine McPALMER, on
10 May 1877 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Alden was born in Dec 1854 in Raynham, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died Bet.15 Apr 1910 and 2 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1877-1880: Burnisher.
1900: Restaurant.
1910: Liquor store salesman.
 

• Census: 1880: Woodward, Alden P., W., M., æ 26, Married, Burnisher, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. VT; Hellen G., W., F., 23, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Maud W., 2,
Daughter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Marion A., W., F., 8/12, b. Sep [1879] in MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Woodward, Alden P., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1854, æ 45, Married 24 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. ME [sic], Restaurant, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Helen,
Wife, W., F., b. Nov, 1856, 43, Married 24 yrs, bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Maud W., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1877, 22, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Woodward, Alden P., Head, M., W., æ 55, Married 34 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT,
speaks English, Liquor Store Laborer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Helen G., Wife, F., W., 52, Married
34 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. AM, speaks English, reads, writes; Maud W.,
Daughter, F., W., 31, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Packing Drills in Turret Drill
Works, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
9274 F i. Maud Washburn WOODWARD was born on 29 Nov 1877 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1910: Drill packing in turret drill factory.[This info very hard to read and may
be in error.SBCWJR]
1920: Cotton mill bookkeeper.
1930: Cotton mill clerk.

9275 F ii. Marion Alden WOODWARD was born on 29 Sep 1879 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Jul 1896 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 16. She
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 16 yrs. 9 mos. 9 days. Single. Daughter of Alden P. Woodward and Helen G.
Washburn.

7115.  Florence Arline M. WASHBURN  (Philo Thompson WASHBURN 4465, Harriet WHITE 2207, Sally PRESHO 
893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Aug 1873 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
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Massachusetts.

Florence married William Barry KINGMAN, son of Thomas B. KINGMAN and Katharine
UNKNOWN, on 18 Nov 1895 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. William was born in Oct 1870 in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1895: Shoe dealer.
1900: Shoe buyer.
1910: Retail clothier merchant.
1920: Merchant.
1930: Retail shoes vice president.

• Census: 1900: Kingman, William B., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1870, æ 29, Married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Shoe Buyer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Florence A., Wife, W., F., b. Aug
1873, 26, married 5 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
William W., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1900, 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Fredericks, Lizzie,
Servant, W., F., b. Mar 1879, 21, Single, b. NJ, parents b. Germany, Servant, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Kingman, William B., Head, M., W., æ 39, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Retail Clothier Merchant, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Florence A. Kingman, Wife,
F., W., 36, Married 14 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; William W., Son, M., W., 10, b. NJ, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Thomas B., Son, M., W., 1 2/12, b. NJ, parents b. MA; Sumner, Marion P., Sister, F., W., 21,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Real Estate Office Bookkeeper, reads, writes; Perger,
Mary A., Servant, F., W., 19, Single, b. Hungary, parents b. Hungary, speaks English, Private Servant,
reads, writes.
1920: Kingman, William, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 49, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Merchant; Florence, Wife, F., W., 46, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; W[illia]m, Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads, writes, b. Newark NJ, parents b. US,
speaks English, College; Thomas, Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. Newark
NJ, parents b. US, speaks English, [2 illegible words] School; Muth, Catherine, Maid, F., W., 24,
Single, Immigrated 1911, Alien, reads, writes, b. Austria, parents b. Austria, speaks English, Servant.
1930: Kingman, William, Head, Rents Home at $150/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 59, Married at 25,
reads & writes, b. MA,parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Shoes Vice President, [non-Vet];
Florence, Wife, F., W., 56, married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Thomas B., Son, M., W., 20, reads & writes, b. NJ, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Store
Salesman.

Children from this marriage were:
9276 M i. William Washburn KINGMAN  was born on 21 Mar 1900 in MA and died on 7 Feb 1991

in Delaware Co., OH at age 90.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, light hair.

• Residence: 1991: Columbus, Franklin Co., OH

• Education: 1918: The Peddie School, Hightstown, NJ.
1991: 16 yrs.

• Occupation: 1930: Ceramics engineer.
1991: Mechanical engineer.

• Census: 1930: Kingman, William W., Head, Owns Home Valued at [illegible amount],
Owns Radio, M., W., æ 30, Married at 29, reads & writes, b. NJ, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Ceramics Engineer, [non-Vet]; Edith A., Wife, F., W., 27, Married at 26, reads &
writes, b. NJ, father b. NJ, mother b. NY, speaks English.

William married Edith Augusta CAMPBELL, daughter of Unidentified CAMPBELL and
Unidentified MUNDY, on 9 May 1929 in Metuchen, Middlesex Co., New Jersey. Edith



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1265 Produced by Legacy

was born on 26 Aug 1902 in NJ and died on 15 Apr 1997 in Columbus, Franklin Co., Ohio at
age 94.

• Residence: 1997: Westerville, Delaware Co., OH

• Education: 16 yrs.

9277 M ii. Thomas B. KINGMAN was born circa Feb 1909 in NJ.

• Occupation: 1930: Shoe store salesman.

7120.  Oscar Buxton SAMPSON  (Herman (Dr.) 4477, George II 2214, George 896, Jacob 239, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Aug 1855 in Lime Creek Twp., Washington Co., Iowa and died on 5 Dec 1930
in Columbus, Franklin Co., Ohio at age 75.

• Occupation: 1900: Delivers [illegible].
1910: Baking company shipping clerk.
1920-1930: Auto accessories shipper.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Oscar B., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1855, æ 46, Married 20 yrs, b. IA, father b.
NY, mother b. VT, Delivers [illegible word], reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Bell R., Wife,
W., F., b. Jul 1861, 38, Married 20 yrs., bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. OH, parents b. OH, reads, writes,
speaks English; Ethel M. [sic], Daughter, W., F., b. May 1881, 19, Single, b. OH, father b. IA, mother
b. OH, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Hazel M. [sic], Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1885, 14,
Single, b. OH, father b. IA, mother b. OH, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Mare [sic] M.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1889, 9, Single, b. OH, father b. IA, mother b. OH, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Sampson, O. B., Head, M., W., æ 55, Married 28 yrs., b. IA, father b. NY, mother b. VT, speaks
English, Baking Co .Shipping Clerk, reads, writes, Rents Home; Belle, Wife, F., W., 49, Married 28
yrs., bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Marie, Daughter,
F., W., 20, Single, b. OH, father b. IA, mother b. OH, speaks English, Flour Mill Co., Stenographer,
reads, writes.
1920: Samson [sic], Oscar B., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 63, Married, reads, writes,
b. NY [sic], father b. NY, mother b. OH [sic], speaks English, Auto Accessories Shipper; Belle, Wife,
F., W., 57, Married, reads, writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English; Cullen, Roy G., Roomer, M.,
W., 21, Single, reads, writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English.
1930: Samson [sic], Oscar B., Head, Rents Home @ $50/mo., M., W., æ 74, Married at 26, reads &
writes, b. IA, father b. US, mother b. OH [sic], speaks English, Auto Supply Co. Shipping Clerk, non-
Vet; Belle R., Wife, F., W., 68, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English.

Oscar married Belle ROSE in 1881. Belle was born in Jul 1861 in OH and died after 15 Apr 1930.

Children from this marriage were:
9278 F i. Ethel M. SAMPSON was born in May 1881 in OH.

9279 F ii. Hazel B. SAMPSON was born in Jun 1885 in OH.

• Date of Birth: Another source says 1886.

9280 F iii. Marie M. SAMPSON  was born in Nov 1889 in OH.

• Date of Birth: Another source says 1897.

• Occupation: 1910: Flour mill stenographer.

9281 U iv. Unidentified SAMPSON died young.

7121.  Jennie Louise SAMPSON  (Herman (Dr.) 4477, George II 2214, George 896, Jacob 239, Isaac Jr. 44,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Jan 1868 in Lime Creek Twp., Washington Co., Iowa and died on 30 Jun 1939 in
Washington Co., IA at age 71.
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• Given name: 1860 Census says Jennice.

Jennie married David C. KILGORE on 26 Oct 1888 in Washington Co., IA. David was born in Apr 1861 in
IA.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Grain & coal dealer.
1920: City accounting.
1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Kilgore, David C., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1861, æ 39, Married 12 yrs., b. IA, parents b.
OH, Grain Coal Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Jennie L., Wife, W.,
F., b. Jan 1868, 32, Married 12 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. IA, father b. VT, mother b. PA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Mell S., Son, W., M., b. Oct 1891, 8, Single, b. IA, parents b. IA;
Isabelle, Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1895, 4, Single, b. IA, parents b. IA.
1910: Kilgore, David C., Head, M., W., æ 48, Married 21 yrs., b. IA, parents [blank], speaks English,
Grain & Coal Dealer, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Louise J., Wife, F., W., 42, Married
21 yrs., bore 2 children. 2 survive, b. IA, father b. VT, mother b. PA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Mell S., Son, M., W., 18, Single, b. IA, parent b. IA, speaks English, Shoe Store Clerk, reads, writes;
Isabelle, Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School.
1920: Kilgore, David C., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 58, Married, reads, writes, b.
IA, parents b. OH, speaks English, City Accounting; Jennie M., Wife, F., W., 52, reads, writes, b. IA,
father b. VT, mother b. PA, speaks English.
1930: Kilgore, David C., Head, Rents Home @ $25/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 68, Married at 27,
reads & writes, b. IA, parents b. OH, speaks English, non-Vet; Jane [sic] L., Wife, F., W., 62, Married
at 20, reads & writes, b. IA, father b. VT, mother b. PA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
9282 M i. Mel S. KILGORE was born in Oct 1891 in IA.

• Occupation: 1910: Shoe store clerk.

• Census: 1920-1930: Not located.

9283 F ii. Isabelle KILGORE was born in Jul 1895 in IA.

7125.  Eva Jane SAMPSON  (William Henry 4479, George II 2214, George 896, Jacob 239, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Jan 1854 in Janesville, Rock Co., Wisconsin and died on 17 Oct 1937 in
Cascade Locks, Hood River Co., Oregon at age 83.

• Census: 1910: Anders, Eva J., Head, F., W., æ 54, Widow, bore 3 [sic] children, 3 survive, b. OH,
father b. OH, mother b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; Thomas O., M., W., 24,
Single, b. WI, parents b. OH, speaks English, Lumber Mill Bookkeeper, reads, writes; Edna E.,
Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, b. WI, parents b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920:Anders, Eva, Head, Owns Home, F., W., æ 65, Widow, reads, writes, b. OH, father b. OH,
mother b. NY, speaks English; Edna, Daughter, F., W., 26, Divorced, reads, writes, b. WI, parents b.
OH, speaks English, Assistant Post Master; [surname not given] Donald, Grandson, M., W., 8, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. WA, father b. US, mother b. WI.
1930: Anders, Eva, Head, Owns Home Valued @ $300, F., W., æ 76, Widow, Married @ 21, reads &
Writes, b. OH, father b. OH, mother b. NY, speaks English.

Eva married Theron William ANDERS, son of Unknown and Unknown, in 1874. Theron was born in Feb
1853 in OH and died between 1 Jun 1900 and 18 Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1900: Foreman on river.

• Census: 1900: Anders, William, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1853, æ 47, Married 25 yrs., b. OH, parents b.
OH, Foreman on River, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; [?] Sampson, Wife,
W., F., b. Jun 1854, 46, Married 25 yrs, bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. OH, father b. OH, mother b. NY,
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reads, writes, speaks English; Thomas O., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1883, 16, Single, b. WI, parents b. OH,
at School, attended School,  reads, writes, speaks English; William H., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1885, 14,
Single, b. WI, parents b. OH, at School, attended School, reads, writes, speaks English; Edna E.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1892, 7, Single, b. WI, parents b. OH.

Children from this marriage were:
9284 M i. Clarence Henry ANDERS was born in 1882 in Onalaska, LaCrosse Co., Wisconsin and

died on 15 Dec 1883 in Onalaska, LaCrosse Co., Wisconsin at age 1. He never married and
had no children.

9285 M ii. Thomas Oswald ANDERS was born on 15 Dec 1883 in Onalaska, LaCrosse Co., Wisconsin
and died on 3 Aug 1970 in Canyonville, Douglas Co., Oregon at age 86.

• Occupation: 1910: Lumber mill bookkeeper.

+ 9286 M iii. William Henry ANDERS was born on 5 Nov 1885 in Onalaska, LaCrosse Co., Wisconsin
and died on 15 Feb 1953 in Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon at age 67.

+ 9287 F iv. Edna Eva ANDERS was born on 5 Sep 1892 in Onalaska, LaCrosse Co., Wisconsin and
died on 20 May 1980 in Auburn, King Co., Washington at age 87.

7127.  Edwin Ernest SAMPSON  (William Henry 4479, George II 2214, George 896, Jacob 239, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Oct 1869 in Jefferson Co., KS and died on 2 Dec 1922 in Valley Falls,
Jefferson Co., Kansas at age 53.

• Occupation: 1880: Does chores.
1900: Farmer.
1910: Coal dealer.
1920: Lumber [illegible word] merchant.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated as a 10 year old "nephew" with uncle and aunt J. E. and Alice Griffin at the
home of grandfather Amos H. Griffin, q.v.
1900: Samson, Edward [sic], Head, W., M., b. Oct 1869, æ 30, married 6 yrs., b. KS, father b. PA,
mother b. ME, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Farm; Mary E., Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1869,
31, Married 6 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. KS, parents b. PA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ellen
A., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1895, 5, Single, b. KS, parents b. KS; Josephine A., Daughter, W., F., b.
Jan 1897, 3, Single, b. KS, parents b. KS; Sellers, Ray A., Servant, W., M., b. Aug 1880, 19, Single, b.
IA, father b. IA, mother b. OH, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English. [Grandfather Amos Griffin
and uncles Frank and James E. living next door.]
1910: Samson, Edward [sic] E., Head, M., W., æ 40, Married 16 yrs., b. KS, father b. PA, mother b.
ME, speaks English, Coal Dealer, reads, writes, Owns Morgage Free Home; Mary, Wife, F., W., 41,
Married 16 yrs, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. KS, parents b. PA, speaks English, reads, writes; Ellen A.,
Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, b. KS, parents b. KS, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Josephine A., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. KS, parents b. KS, reads, writes, attended School; Mable
[sic] A., Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. KS, parents b. KS; Mary E., Daughter, F., W., 10/12, Single, b.
KS, parents b. KS; Phoebe E., Mother, F., W., 69, Widow, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Samson, Edward [sic] E., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 50, Married, reads,
writes, b. KS, father b. PA, mother b. ME, speaks English, Lumber [1 intelligible word] merchant;
Mary E., Wife, F., W., 50, Married, reads, writes, b. KS, parents b. PA, speaks English; Mabel,
Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. KS, parents b. KS, speaks English; Mary
E., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. KS, parents b. KS, speaks English.

Edwin married Mary Elizabeth TOWNSEND on 16 May 1894 in Jefferson Co., KS. Mary was born in Mar
1869 in KS.
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• Census: 1930: Enumerated at home of daughter Ellen A. and son-in-law Ralph L. Newman, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9288 F i. Ellen A. SAMPSON was born on 27 May 1895 in Valley Falls, Jefferson Co., Kansas and

died on 2 Jun 1964 in Jefferson Co., KS at age 69.

9289 F ii. Josephine "Jodie" A. SAMPSON  was born on 12 Jan 1897 in Jefferson Co., KS and died
on 25 Sep 1992 in Overland Park, Johnson Co., Kansas at age 95.

• Occupation: 1930: Public school teacher.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated as unmarried at home of brother-in-law and sister, Ralph L. and
Ellen A. Newman, q.v.

+ 9290 F iii. Mabel Anna SAMPSON was born on 13 Jan 1907 in Valley Falls, Jefferson Co., Kansas
and died on 19 Jan 1952 in Rochester, Olmsted Co., Minnesota at age 45.

9291 F iv. Mary "Mattie" Edna SAMPSON  was born on 30 Jun 1909 in Jefferson Co., KS and died
on 26 Jan 1991 in Jefferson Co., KS at age 81.

• Occupation: 1930: Public school teacher.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated as unmarried at home of brother-in-law and sister, Ralph L. and
Ellen A. Newman, q.v.
 

7129.  George Ralph SAMPSON  (Andrew T. 4481, George II 2214, George 896, Jacob 239, Isaac Jr. 44,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 25 May 1871 in Washington Co., IA and died on 21 May 1923 in Whittier, Los
Angeles Co., California at age 51.

George married Emma May WILLIAMS  on 19 Dec 1897 in Mancos, Montezuma Co., Colorado.

Children from this marriage were:
9292 M i. George Andrew SAMPSON was born in 1901.

9293 M ii. Merritt Williams SAMPSON  was born in 1904.

9294 M iii. John Carroll SAMPSON was born in 1907.

9295 F iv. Hazel SAMPSON was born in 1912.

9296 F v. Laura B. SAMPSON was born in 1915.

7130.  Newton Wayne SAMPSON  (Andrew T. 4481, George II 2214, George 896, Jacob 239, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Mar 1873 in Washington Co., IA and died on 22 Apr 1950 in Los Angeles Co.,
CA at age 77.

Newton married Alice B. COWELL in 1900.

Children from this marriage were:
9297 M i. Harold Newton SAMPSON  was born in 1901.

9298 F ii. Louisa Isabelle SAMPSON  was born in 1903.

9299 F iii. Esther F. SAMPSON was born in 1908.

9300 F iv. Margaret A. SAMPSON was born in 1913.

9301 F v. Clara Jane SAMPSON was born in 1917.

7136.  Hattie Emma SIMPSON  (Hannah Jane B. MOWER 4486, Eunice CROSSMAN 2217, Anna SHAW 907, Phebe
SAMPSON 241, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Sep 1869 in MA.
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• Occupation: 1910: Primary [school] teacher.

Hattie married Thomas Marshall COLSTON  on 26 Oct 1895 in Gonzales, Gonzales Co., Texas. Thomas was
born in Jul 1852 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Public school superintendant.
1910-1920: Public school teacher.
1930: Insurance agent.

• Census: 1900: Colston, Thos. M., Head, W., M., b. Jul --, æ --, Married 4 yrs, b. VA, parents b. VA,
Public School Superintendent, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Home; Hattie, Wife, W., F., b. Sep
1869, 30, Married 4 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parent b. ME, reads, writes, speaks
English; Thos. M., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1896, 3, Single, b. TX, father b. MA< mother b. VA; Raleigh,
Son, W., M., b. Jan 1900, 4/12, Single, b. TX, father b. MA mother b. VA.
1910: Colston, Thomas M., Head, M., W., æ 58, married 14 Yrs., b. VA, parents b. VA, speaks English,
Public School Teacher, reads, writes, Rents Home; Hattie E., Wife, F., W., 40, Married 14 yrs, bore 3
children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English, Primary [School] Teacher, reads, writes;
Thomas M. Jr., Son, M., W., 13, Single, b. TX, father b. VA, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes, attended School; Raleigh, Son, M., W., 10, Single, b. TX, father b. VA, mother b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School; Janie G., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, b. TX, father b. VA,
mother b. MA, attended School; Simpson, Mrs. Hannah J., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 75, Widow, married
52 yrs., bore 7 children, 7 survive, b. ME, parents b. England, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Colston, Thomas M., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 68, Married, reads, writes, b.
VA, parents b. VA, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Hattie, Wife, F., W., 50, Married, reads,
writes, B. MA, parents b> ME, Raleigh, Son, M., W., 19, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. TX,
father b. VA, mother b. MA, University Student; Janie, Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. TX, father b. VA, mother b. MA, University Student; Hattie Bell, Daughter, F., W., 8,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. TX, father b. VA, mother b. ME; Sleeper, Mary, Lodger, F.,
W., 21, Single, reads, writes, b. TN, father b. MS, mother b. TN, speaks English, School Teacher;
Kuenstler, Minnie, Lodger, F., W., 22, Single, reads, writes, b. TX, parents b. TX, School Teacher;
Barber, Helen, Lodger, F., W., 23, Single, b. TX, father b. TX, mother b. MS, School Teacher.
1930: Colston, Thomas, Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 78, Married at
43, reads & writes, b. VA, parents b. VA, speaks English, Insurance Agent, non-Vet; Hattie, Wife, F.,
W., 60, Married at 27, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English; Raleigh, Son, M., W., 30,
Single, reads & writes, b. TX, father b. VA, mother b. MA, speaks English, Insurance Agent, WW I vet;
Janie, Daughter, F., W., 27, Single, reads & writes, b. TX, father b. VA, mother b. MA, speaks English,
Realtor Secretary; Hattie Bell, Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. TX,
father b. VA, mother b. MA, speaks English, Student.

Children from this marriage were:
9302 M i. Thomas M. COLSTON Jr. was born on 6 Sep 1896 in TX and died on 3 Oct 1981 in

Hacienda Heights, Los Angeles Co., California at age 85.

9303 M ii. Raleigh COLSTON was born in Jan 1900 in MA and died on 17 Jun 1955 in Harris Co., TX
at age 55.

• Occupation: 1930: Insurance agent.

9304 F iii. Janie G. COLSTON was born circa 1902 in TX and died poss. 4 Jul 1951 in Ellis Co., TX
at age 49.

• Occupation: 1930: Realtor secretary.

+ 9305 F iv. Hattie Bell COLSTON was born circa 1912 in TX.

7138.  James Henry THOMPSON  (James Soule THOMPSON 4496, Mary/Polly SAMPSON 2229, Ephraim 930,
Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jul 1837 in West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1860: Carpenter.
1869-1870: Picture framer.
1880: Carpenter.

• Census: 1860: Jas. H. Thompson, æ 23, M., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $250, b. MA; Nancy J., 19,
F., b. MA; Lillian J., 2, F., b. MA.
1870: Thompson, J. S. [sic], æ 33, M., W., [illegible word] Picture Framer, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. MA, 21; Nancy J., 29, F., W., No Occupation, b. MA; Lillian J., 12, F., W., attending School,
b. RI [?], attended School; Lucy H., 7, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Cha[rle]s F., 4, M., W., at Home, b.
MA; James L., 10/12, M., W., at Home, b. MA in Jul [1869]; Thayer, Sarah A., 30, F., W., no
Occupation, b, MA.
1880: Thompson, James H., W., M., æ 42, Married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Nancy J., W.,
F., 39, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lilian [sic] J., W., F., 22, Daughter,
Single, Dress Maker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy H., W., F., 17, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Charles F., W., M., 12, Son, Single, attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents
b. MA; James E., W., M., 10, Son, Single, attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Thompson, Leroy W., W., M., 26, Brother, Single, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA.

James married Nancy J. THOR circa 1857. Nancy was born circa 1841 in South Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
9306 F i. Lillian J. THOMPSON  was born circa 1857 in MA.

9307 F ii. Lucy H. THOMPSON was born circa 1863 in MA.

9308 M iii. Charles Frederick THOMPSON  was born on 1 Jul 1866 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 9309 M iv. James Elwood THOMPSON  was born on 24 Oct 1869 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

7141.  Mary Wales THOMPSON  (James Soule THOMPSON 4496, Mary/Polly SAMPSON 2229, Ephraim 930,
Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Jan 1844 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Feb 1880 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 36.

• Year of Birth: Kingston VR gives two years, the second being 1843.

• Age at Death: 36 yrs. 1 mo. 3 days.  Married.

Mary married Charles REED, son of Bela REED and Eunice UNKNOWN, on 12 Mar 1861 in
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 1833 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died prob. 1885 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 52.

• Occupation: 1861: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1870: Reed, Charles, æ 37, M., W., Shoemaker, Value of Real Estate $200, b. MA, 21; Mary
W., 25, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Ina H., 8, F., W., attending School, b. MA, attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
9310 F i. Ina Helen REED was born on 24 Jan 1862 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ina married Unidentified UNKNOWN in 1885 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

9311 M ii. Fred Marion REED was born on 10 Sep 1878 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7145.  Webster Leroy THOMPSON  (James Soule THOMPSON 4496, Mary/Polly SAMPSON 2229, Ephraim 930,
Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Oct 1853 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1926 at age 73.
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• Given name: None appears on MA VR (Kingston) births.

• Occupation: 1880-1900: Carpenter.
1910: Building carpenter.
1920: House carpenter.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated as a single carpenter living with his brother James H. and sister-in-law
Nancy J. Thomposn, q.v.
1900: Thompson, Webster L., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1853, æ 46, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English,Owns Mortgaged Home; Ida, Wife, W., F., b. May 1863,
37, Married 15 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Bernice B., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1885, 14, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Mildred E., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1891, 8, Single, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. ME, at School; Polly S., Mother, W., F., b. Aug 1813, 86, Widow, bore 1 child, 1
survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Thompson, L. Webster, Head, M., W., æ 56, Married 25 yrs., b. ME [sic], parents b. MA,
speaks English, Building Carpenter, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Ida, Wife, F., W., 46,
Married 25 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes;
Youngman, Peter, Son-in-Law, M., W., 27, Married 3 yrs., b. OH, parents b. Germany, speaks English,
Woolen Mill Weaver, reads, writes; Youngman, Mildred E., Daughter, F., W., 19, Married 3 yrs, bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. ME [sic], mother b. MA [sic], speaks English, reads, writes;
Youngman, Leroy J., Grandson, M., W., 1 9/12, Single, b. MA, father b. OH, mother b. MA.
1920: Thompson, Webster, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 66, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks Englsih, House Carpenter; Ida, Wife, F., W., 56, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English;Youngman, Mildred, Daughter, F., W., 28, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English; Youngman, Peter, Son-in-Law, M., W., 38,
Married, reads, writes, b. OH, parents b. Germany, speaks English, Woolen Mill Weaver; Youngman,
John, Grandson, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. OH, mother b.
MA, speaks English,

Webster married Ida Alice BRADFORD, daughter of Philemon A. BRADFORD and Lydia Jane
NOYES, on 27 Oct 1884 in Turner, Androscoggin Co., Maine. Ida was born in May 1863 in Turner,
Androscoggin Co., Maine and died in 1932 at age 69.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated as a 64 year old widow living with son-in-law Peter and daughter Mildred
E. Youngman, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9312 F i. Mildred Estelle THOMPSON  was born in Jun 1891 in MA and died in 1977 at age 86.

+ 9313 F ii. Bernice B. THOMPSON was born on 29 Oct 1885 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

7147.  Mary Jane LAMBART/LUMBERT  (Mary Stearnes THOMPSON 4497, Mary/Polly SAMPSON 2229,
Ephraim 930, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jul 1844 in Kingston, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Joseph MORSE, son of Jackson MORSE and Silence UNKNOWN, on 15 Mar 1868 in
West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born circa 1826 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1868: Farmer.

The child from this marriage was:
9314 M i. Joseph W. MORSE was born circa 7 Sep 1871 and died on 14 Jan 1878 in West

Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 6.
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• Age at Death: 7 yrs. 4 mos. 7 days.

7153.  Edward B. MONK  (Mary GANNETT 4500, Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT 2231, Deborah SAMPSON 931,
Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1839 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1867: Farmer.
1870: Farm laborer.
1878: Building mover.
1880: Farmer and building mover.
1900-1910: Building mover.
1920: None.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with wife Lillie M. and daughter Georgie G. at home of parents Barzillai
and Mary Monk, q.v.
1880: Monk, Edward E., W., M., æ 44, married, Farmer and Building Mover, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Lillia M., W., F., 36, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Georgie G., W., F., 10,
Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur S., W., M., 8, Son, Single, at School, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Helen, W., F., 2, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Monk, Edward B., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1858, æ 61, Married 32 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Building Mover, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgaged Home; Lillia M., Wife, W., F., b. Oct
1843, 56, Married 32 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Arthur S., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1872, 28, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Day Laborer, reads,
writes, speaks English; Helen L., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1877, 22, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Dry Goods Saleswoman, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Monk, Edward B., Head, M., W., æ 71, Married 44 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Building Mover, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Lillian [sic] M., Wife, F., W., 66,
Married 44 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Arthur S., Son, M., W., 37,Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Railroad Gate Tender, reads,
writes.
1920: Monk, Edward, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 87 [sic], Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lillian, Wife, F., W., 76, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English;Arthur, Son, M., W., 46, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parent b. AM, speaks
English, Railroad Crossing Tender.

Edward married Lillia/Lillie/Lillian M. THAYER,  daughter of Zeba THAYER and Prudence/Prudy
STONE, on 24 Dec 1868 in Canton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Lillia/Lillie/Lillian was born circa 1843 in
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9315 F i. Georgie Gilbert MONK was born on 4 Feb 1870 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts

and died after 5 Apr 1930.

9316 M ii. Arthur S. MONK was born on 10 May 1872 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Day laborer.
1910-1920: Railroad gate tender.
1930: Building mover.

• Census: 1930: Monk, Arthur S., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,500, M., W., æ 57,
Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Building Mover, non-Vet.

+ 9317 F iii. Helen Louise MONK was born on 5 Oct 1878 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

7155.  Frederick Elmer MONK  (Mary GANNETT 4500, Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT 2231, Deborah
SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jan 1851 in Stoughton,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 29 May 1930.
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• Occupation: 1900: Freight agent.
1910: Litho factory bookkeeper.
1920: Manufactory laborer.
1930: None.

• Census: 1880: Not located. Apparently not the F. E. Monk born in MA who was recorded in Omaha,
NE.
1900: Monk, Frederick E., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1851, æ 49, Married 25 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Freight Agent, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgaged Home; Rose M., Wife, W., F., b. Jan
1857, 43, Married 25 yrs., bore 0 children, b. VT, father b. Canada, mother b. France, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Monk, Frederick E., Head, M., W., æ 59, Married (2) 7 yrs. [sic], b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Litho Factory Bookkeeper, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Rose M., Wife, F., W.,
52, Married 7 yrs. [sic], bore 0 children, b. VT, father b. Canada, mother b. France, speaks English,
reads, writes; Doris Rose, Adopted Daughter, 8/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. unknown; Divine, Grace,
Niece, F., W., 27 [sic], Single, b. MA, father b. Ireland, mother b. VT, speaks English, Private Family
House Work, reads, writes.
1920: Monk, Frederick, Lodger, M., W., æ 69, Divorced, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Manufactory Laborer.
1930: Monk, Frederick, Inmate [Masonic Home], M., W., æ 79, Widower, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, non-Vet.

Frederick married Rose M. UNKNOWN circa 1875. Rose was born in Jan 1857 in VT and died between 8
Feb 1920 and 29 May 1930.

• Occupation: 1920: Lodging house housekeeper.

• Census: 1920: Monk, Rose M., Head, F., W., æ 62, Divorced, reads, writes, b. VT, parents b. Canada,
speaks English, Lodging House Housekeeper.

The child from this marriage was:
9318 F i. Doris Rose MONK was born circa Sep 1909.

• Misc,: Adopted daughter.

7157.  Loring Morton MONK  (Rhoda C. GANNETT 4503, Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT 2231, Deborah
SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1847 in Stoughton, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1875: Clerk.
1880: Carriage dealer.
1883: Rubber goods manager.
1894: Salesman.
1900: Manufacturer.
1910: Boot and shoes manufacturer's agent.
1920: Real estate agent.
1930: Retired.
 

• Census: 1880: Enumerated with wife Emma May and daughter Helen M. at home of in-laws George R.
and Laura C., Mann, q.v.
1900: Enumerated with children and new wife Laura D. and child at home of former father-in-law and
widower George R. Mann, q.v.
1910: Monk, Loring M., Head, M., W., æ 64, Married (2) 16 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Boot and Shoes Manufacturer's Agent, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Laura D., Wife,
F., W., 45, Married (1) 16 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, p. PA, parents b. MA, speaks English,reads,
writes; Edythe L., Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School.
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1920: Monk, Loring M., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 73, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Real Estate Agent; Laura D., Wife, F., W., 53, Married, reads, writes, p. PA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Carrier, Edythe L., Daughter, F., W., 25, Divorced, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English, Music Teacher.
1930: Monk, Loring M., Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 84, Married at
34, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retired; Laura D., Wife, F., W., 63, Married
at 27, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Seibert, Albert D., Son-in-Law, M., W.,
45, Married at 39, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Germany, mother b. MA, speaks English, Artist
(Painting), non-Vet; Edythe L., Wife [daughter of Loring], F. W., 35, Married at 29, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English; Peter, Son [grandson of Loring], M., W., 5, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Christen L., Daughter [granddaughter of Loring], F., W., 3, Single, b. MA parents
b. MA; Russel, Phoebe D., Maid, F., W., 57, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks
English, Private Family Housework.

Loring married Emma May MANN, daughter of George R.. MANN and Laura C. JOHNSON, on 4
Nov 1875 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Emma was born circa 1852 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1884 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

Children from this marriage were:
9319 F i. Helen M. MONK was born circa 1877 in MA.

+ 9320 M ii. Rodney Elijah MONK was born on 19 Jun 1883 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 25 Feb 1975 in Groton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

Loring next married Laura Delphine WHITE, daughter of William WHITE and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on
7 Sep 1894 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Laura was born circa 1865 in Point Pleasant, Bucks Co.,
Pennsylvania.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9321 F i. Edythe/Edith MONK was born on 6 Sep 1894 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and

died in Oct 1973 in Denver, Denver Co., Colorado at age 79.

7166.  Nellie Fifield GANNETT  (Benjamin GANNETT 4505, Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT 2231, Deborah
SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Mar 1868 in Sharon, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts.

Nellie married Walter Henry WATSON, son of Jeremiah M. WATSON and Margaret A. PARKER, on 3
Jul 1887 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Walter was born on 5 Aug 1863 in Swamscott, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1887: Gardner.
1900: Liquor store proprietor.
1910: Steam garage machinist.
1920-1930: Automobile electrician.

• Census: 1900: Watson, Walter H., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1863, æ 36, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Liquor Store Proprietor, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Nellie F., Wife,
W., F., b. Mar 1868, 32, Married 13 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Helen A., Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1888, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School reads, writes, speaks English; Roy G., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1892, 8, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Warren D., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1894, 6, Son, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School; Pearl, Daughter,
W., F., b. Feb 1896, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Murphy, Maggie, Servant, W., F., b. Mar 1860,
40, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Watson, Walter H., Head, M., W., æ 46, Married 22 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Steam Garage Machinist, reads, writes, Rents Home; Nellie F., Wife, F., W., 42, Married 22 yrs, bore 4
children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Helen A., Daughter, F., W.,
21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bakery Saleslady, reads, writes; Roy G., Son, M.,
W., 19, single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Tea Salesman, reads, writes; Warren D.,
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Son, M., W., 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Pearl,
Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Watson, Henry W.[alter], Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 56, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Automobile Electrician; Nellie F., Wife, F., W., 51, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, [illegible word] Cannery; Helen A., Daughter, F., W., 32, Married. [A
line drawn through Helen's entry and no other info provided.]
1930: Watson, Walter H., Rents Home at $32/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 66, Married [sic] at 23,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Repair Shop Auto Electrician, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
9322 F i. Helen Antoinette WATSON was born on 11 Jul 1888 in Arlington, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 9323 M ii. Roy Gannett WATSON was born in Jan 1892 in Needham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

9324 M iii. Warren Dewing WATSON was born on 14 Jan 1894 in Needham, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, brown eys, auburn hair. Single.
1942: 5' 6 1/2", 152 lbs, brown eyes, brown hair, ruddy complexion. {A Mrs. Helen
Appleton in Beverly, MA, listed as a person who would know his address, does not appear
to be his sister Helen. SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1917: Farmer with F. G. Moody [uncle].
1942: With Maintenance Department, U.S. Government, Lawrence, MA.

9325 F iv. Pearl WATSON was born in Feb 1896 in Needham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

7168.  Benjamin Franklin GANNETT (Benjamin GANNETT 4505, Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT 2231, Deborah
SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Dec 1871 in Sharon, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Hostler.
1907: Coachman.
1910: Livery Stable hostler.
1920: Car shopes laborer.
1930: Retired laborer.

• Census: 1900: Benjamin F., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1871, æ 29, Married 11 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Hostler, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Margaret F., Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1871, 28, Married
11 yrs., bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. MA, father b. Ireland, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Harold, Son, W., M., b. May 1891, 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School; John F., Son,
W., M., b. Dec 1892, 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School; Benjamin, Son, W., M., b. Oct 1894,
5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School; Mary, Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1897, 2, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Joseph B., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1899, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Gannett, Benjamin, Head, M., W., æ 39, Married 20 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Livery Stable Hostler, reads, writes, Rents Home; Margaret F., Wife, F., W., 38, Married 20 yrs., bore 7
children, 7 survive, b. MA, father b. Ireland, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Harold V.,
Son, M., W., 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Paper House [?] Clerk, reads, writes;
Benjamin, Son, M., W., 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, write, attended
School; Mary, Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Joseph B., Son, M., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes, attended School; Earl, Son, M., W., 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; Margaret
L., Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Gannett, Benjamin, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 47, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Car Shopes Laborer; Margaret, Wife, F., W., 47, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. MA [sic], mother b. Ireland [sic], speaks English; John, Son, M., W., 26, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Car Shopes Laborer; Joseph, Son, M., W., 24, Single, reads,
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writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, News Agency Clerk; Benjamin Jr., Son, M., W., 20
[sic], Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Livery Stable Driver; Mary,
Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Telephone Operator;
Earl, Son, M., W., 18, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Livery Stable
Driver; Margaret E., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Enumerated at home of daughter Mary and son-in-law John Toomey, q.v.

Benjamin married Margaret F. BURKE, daughter of John BURKE and Julia UNKNOWN, on 4 Nov 1890
in Canton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Margaret was born circa 1852 in Canton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1890: Silk operative.

Children from this marriage were:
9326 M i. Harold V. GANNETT was born in May 1891 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Paper house [?] clerk.

9327 M ii. John Francis GANNETT was born on 1 Dec 1892 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920-1930: Car shopes laborer.

• Census: 1930: Enumerateda at home of sister Mary and brother-in-law John Toomey, q.v.

9328 M iii. Benjamin GANNETT was born in Oct 1894 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Livery stable driver.

+ 9329 F iv. Mary GANNETT was born on 19 Jul 1897 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

9330 M v. Joseph Bradford GANNETT was born on 27 Apr 1899 in Dedham, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: News agency clerk.

9331 M vi. Earl GANNETT was born in 1901 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Livery stable driver.

+ 9332 F vii. Margaret Loretta GANNETT was born on 9 Dec 1907 in Dedham, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

7169.  Susie Gay GANNETT (Benjamin GANNETT 4505, Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT 2231, Deborah
SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Aug 1873 in Sharon, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts.

Susie married Frank Gilman MOODY, son of John G. MOODY and Priscilla R COBURN, on 15 Jul 1897
in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Frank was born circa 1873 in Waterbury, Washington Co., Vermont.

• Occupation: 1897: Clerk.
1900: Dry goods salesman.
1907-1908: Floor walker.
1910: Dry goods store floor walker.
1920: Dry goods store ass[istan]t superintendent.
1930: Department store superintendent.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Susie G. at home of her parents Benjamin and Helen E. Gannett,
q.v.
1910: Moody, Frank G., Head, M., W., æ 37, Married 12 yrs., b. VT, father b. VT, mother b. MA,
speaks English, Dry Goods Store Floor Walker, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Susie G.,
Wife, F., W., 37, Married 12 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes; Eleanor P., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. MA; Florence G.,
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Daughter, W., F., 3, Single, b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. MA; Frank G. Jr., Son, M., W., 10/12,
Single, b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. MA; Gannett, Mary E., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 63, Widow,
bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Clifford, Charles,
Boarder, M., W., 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. unknown, speaks English, Dairy Farm Laborer, reads,
writes.
1920: Moody, Frank G., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 46, Married, reads, writes, b. VT,
father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English, Dry Good Store Ass[istan]t Superintendent; Susan G.,
Wife, F.,W., 46, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Eleanor P., Daughter,
F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English;
Florence G., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. VT, mother
b. MA, speaks English; Frank G., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father
b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English; Muriel T., Daughter, F.,W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA,
father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English; Priscilla R., Mother, F., W., 70, Widow, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Moody, Frank G., Head, owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 57, Married at
24, reads & writes, b. VT, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English, Department Store
Superintendent, non-Vet; Susan G., Wife, F., W., 57, Married at 24, reads 7 writes, b. MA< parents b.
MA, speaks English; Eleanor P., Daughter, F., W., 27, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. VT,
mother b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Florence, Daughter, F., W., 23, Single, b. MA,
father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English, Tea & Coffee Secretary; Frank G. Jr., Son, M., W., 21,
Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English, Public Garage Manager;
Muriel T., Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. VT, mother
b. MA, speaks English.
 

Children from this marriage were:
9333 F i. Eleanor Priscilla MOODY  was born in 1903 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Public school teacher.

9334 F ii. Florence Gannett MOODY was born on 6 Jan 1907 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died on 8 Jan 1980 in Norwood, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Occupation: 1930: Tea & coffee secretary.

• Residence: 1980: Walpole, Norfolk Co., MA.

9335 M iii. Frank Gilman MOODY Jr. was born on 17 Aug 1908 in Sharon, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 20 Mar 1975 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age
66.

• Occupation: 1930: Public garage manager.

• Residence: 1975: North Hollywood, Los Angeles Co., CA

9336 F iv. Muriel T. MOODY was born circa 1911 in MA.

7170.  Alice Marion GAY  (Warren GAY 4509, Patience GANNETT 2233, Deborah SAMPSON 
931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Mar 1844 in Sharon,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, died on 14 Dec 1903 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 59, and was buried
on 17 Dec 1903 in Knollwood Cemetery, Sharon, Norfolk Co., MA.

• Census: 1880: Drake, Alice M., W., F., æ 36, Widow, Dressmaker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hattie M.,
W., F., 17, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Enumerated at home of son-in-law Charles S. Harper and daughter Hattie M., q.v.

• Occupation: 1880-1900: Dress maker.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs. 9 mos. 10 days. Widow. Wife of J. Murray Drake. Daughter of Warren and Olive
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Hewins Drake.

Alice married John Murray DRAKE, son of Friend DRAKE and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 16 Aug 1861 in
Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 1852 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1861-1862: Lawyer.

The child from this marriage was:
9337 F i. Hattie Marrion DRAKE was born on 14 Jul 1862 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1920: Harper, Hattie D., Boarder, F., W., æ 56, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.

Hattie married Charles S. HARPER, son of Joseph C. HARPER and Phoebe
UNKNOWN, on 1 Jan 1895 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa
1839 in Loudon, Merrimack Co., New Hampshire.

• Occupation: 1895-1900: Carriage manufacturer.

• Census: 1900: Harper, Charles S., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1838, æ 62, Married 5 yrs., b. NH,
parents b. NH, Carriage Manufacturer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged
Home; Hattie M., Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1862, 37, Married 5 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Drake, Alice M., Mother-in-Law, W., F., b.
Mar 1894, 56, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, Dress Maker, reads,
writes, speaks English.

7178.  Flora Brown SAMPSON  (Hartley W. 4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Oct 1852 and died on 10 Jul 1946 in Storrs, Tolland Co.,
Connecticut at age 93.

Flora married Dennison WALKER on 31 Aug 1878. Dennison was born on 24 Apr 1844 in Stanningly,
Leeds, West Yorkshire, England and died on 5 Jul 1939 in Ware, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts at age 95.

• Date and Place of Birth: Gordon G. Sampson gives the date but says he was born in the Leeds suburb
Stoningly but there is no such place near Leeds, only Stanningly.[SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1900: Woolens designer.
1910-1920: Woolen mill overseer.
1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Walker, Dennison, Head, W., M., b. Apr 1845, æ 53, Married 21 yrs., b. England,
parents b. England, Imigrated 1863, Here 37 yrs., Naturalized, Woolens Designer, reads, writes, speaks
English, Rents Home; Flora B., Wife, W., F., b. Oct 1852, 47, Married 21, yrs., bore 5 children, 5
survive, b. ME, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Charles H., Son. W., M., b. Sep 1879, 20,
Single, b. ME, father b. England, mother b. ME, Woolens Weaver, reads, writes, speaks English; Ethel
F., Duaghter, W., F., b. Jan 1883, 17, Single, b. ME, father b. England, mother b. ME, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Ora A., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1885, 15, Single, b. ME, father b. England, mother
b. ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; William D., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1888, 12, Single, b.
ME, father b. England, mother b. ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Ralph J., Son, W., M., b.
Sep 1889, 10, Single, b. ME, father b. England, mother b. ME, at School.
1910: Enumerated with wife and other children at home of unmarried son Charles H. Walker, q.v.
1920-1930: Enumerated with wife at home of son Charles H. Walker and daughter-in-law Elsie, q.v.
1920: On 9 Jan, 3 days after being enumerated at home of son Charles he was enumerated again at the
home of son Ora A. in Stafford, CT, q.v.
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Children from this marriage were:
9338 M i. Charles Hartley WALKER was born on 21 Sep 1879 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine

and died on 6 Feb 1946 in Ware, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

• Occupation: 1900: Woolens weaver.
1910: Generl farmer.
1920: Home farm farmer.
1930: Paper mill coater.
????: Supervisor of weavimg at  Steven's Woolen Mills, Ware, MA.

• Census: 1910: Walker, Charles H., Head, M., W., æ 30, Single, b. ME, father b. England,
mother b. ME, speaks English, General Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm;
Dennison, Father, M., W., 64, Married 31 yrs., b. England, parents b. England, speaks
English, Immigrated 1864, Naturalized, Woolen Mill Overseer, reads, writes; Flora B.,
Mother, F., W., 58, Married 31 yrs., bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, reads, writes; Ethel F., Sister, F., W., 27, Single, b. ME, father b. England,
mother b. ME, speaks English, Office Stenographer, reads, writes; Oran A., Brother, M.,
W., 25, Single, b. ME, father b. England, mother b. ME, speaks English, Woolen Mill
Overseer, reads, writes; William D., Brother, M., W., 22, Single, b. ME, father b. England,
mother b. ME, speaks English, Farm Laborer, reads, writes; Ralph DJ., Brother, M., W.,
19, Single, b. ME, father b. England, mother b. ME, speaks English, Farm Laborer, reads,
writes.
1920: Walker, Charles H., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 40, reads, writes, b.
ME, father b. England, mother b. ME, speaks English, Owns Home Farm; Elsie A., Wife,
F., W., 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Greenland, speaks
English; Denison [sic], Father, M., W., 75, Married, Immigrated Prior to 1900, reads,
writes, b. England, parents b. England, speaks English, Woolen Mill Overseer, WW I Vet;
Flora B., Mother , F., W., 67, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English.
1930: Walker, Charles H., Head, Owns Home (no value given), Owns Radio, M., W., æ 50,
Married @ 37, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. England, mother b. ME, speaks English,
Paper Mill Coater; Elsie A., Wife, W., F., 43, married @ 30, reads & writes, b. MA, father
b. Greenland, mother b. MA, speaks English; Dennison, Father, M., W., 87, Married @ 35,
reads & writes, b. England, parents b. England, speaks English; Flora B., Mother, F., W.,
78, Married @ 26, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Helen E., Niece,
F.,W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. CT, father b. ME, mother b. MA,
speaks English.

Charles married Elsie A. BISTRUP on 21 Apr 1917 in Waltham, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts. Elsie was born circa 1888 in MA and died after 1952. They had no children.

• Biographical: Father born in Greenland. Grandfather, a Dane, chosen by King of Denmark
to be one of four governors of Greenland.
1920 Federal Census says father born in MA and mother born in Greenland but 1930
Census has father b. Greenland and mother b. MA..

+ 9339 F ii. Ethel Flora WALKER was born on 22 Jan 1883 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine and died
on 15 Jan 1965 in Windham, Windham Co., Connecticut at age 81.

+ 9340 M iii. Ora Alfred WALKER was born on 20 Mar 1885 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine and
died on 24 Jan 1923 in Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 37.

+ 9341 M iv. William Dennison WALKER was born on 6 Mar 1888 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine
and died on 12 Oct 1915 in Waterbury, New Haven Co., Connecticut at age 27.

+ 9342 M v. Ralph Joseph WALKER was born on 12 Sep 1890 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine and
died on 14 Jun 1984 in Norwich, CT at age 93.

7179.  Ora Fremont SAMPSON  (Hartley W. 4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246,
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Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Nov 1855 in Sebec, Piscataquis Co., Maine, died on 12 Sep 1934 in
Glens Falls, Warren Co., New York at age 78, and was buried in Glens Falls, Warren Co., New York.

• Occupation: Rural school teacher.
General country store proprietor in Pittsfield, ME.
Hardware store proprietor, Tallaposa, GA.
Organized Georgia Fruit Growing and Winery Association.
Organized a glass manufacturing company and an artificial ice plant.
1898: To NY where he sold life insurance.
1900: Boston where he sstablished a brokerage business.

Ora married Nora Frances BARTON, daughter of Greenwood Flynt BARTON and Harriet Bartlett
BANKS, on 25 Oct 1883 in Bradley, Penobscot Co., Maine. Nora was born on 3 Mar 1863 in Bradley,
Penobscot Co., Maine and died on 28 Feb 1943 in South Glens Falls, Saratoga Co., New York at age 79.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9343 M i. Gordon Greenwood SAMPSON  was born on 31 Aug 1886 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co.,

Maine and died in Jul 1968 in Diamond Point, Warren Co., New York at age 81.

9344 F ii. Gladys Barton SAMPSON  was born on 23 Jun 1889 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine
and died in Jul 1973 in Glens Falls, Warren Co., New York at age 84. She never married and
had no children.

• Residence: 1953, Glens Falls, Warren Co., New York.

7180.  Addie Adams SAMPSON (Hartley W. 4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 
246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Feb 1862 in Sebec, Piscataquis Co., Maine and died on 22
Aug 1930 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated without husband at home of daughter Eva and son-in-law John J.
Maguinnis, q.v.

Addie married William APPLEYARD, son of William P. APPLEYARD and Ann Sumner DRAKE, on
28 Jan 1888 in Sebec, Piscataquis Co., Maine. William was born on 15 Sep 1863 in Abbot, Piscataquis Co.,
Maine and died on 18 Mar 1950 in Ferrisburg, Addison Co., Vermont at age 86.

• Education: Kents Hill School, ME.
Eastman's Business College, Poughkeepsie, NY.

Children from this marriage were:
9345 M i. William Sampson APPLEYARD was born on 22 Jan 1891 in San Francisco, San Francisco

Co., California and died on 18 Jun 1947 in TX at age 56.

• Education: 1913, Dartmouth College.

• Occupation: Manager of a Boston bank's real estate department.
Part owner Ford Automobile Agency in Worcester, MA.
Jan 1923: Dodge Automobile Agency, Burlington, VT.
By 12 Apr 1930: Established Burlington Rapid Transit Co. (President)
Established and sole owner of Vermont Transit Co., Inc.

• Residence: 1930: St. Paul St., Burlington, Chittenden Co., VT.

William married Evelyn Faulkner THOMPSON  on 24 Feb 1930. Evelyn was born circa
1892 in OH.

• Date  and Place of Death: Possibly the Evelyn F. Appleyard born 4 Aug 1887 who died 4
Oct 1982 in Burlington, VT, at 95.
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9346 F ii. Iva Anne APPLEYARD was born on 18 Mar 1893 in Sebec, Piscataquis Co., Maine and
died on 7 Apr 1980 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Date of Birth: SSDI and MA Death Index and NY Passenger Lists say 13 Mar 1893.

• Place of Birth: Sebec, Piscataquis Co., Maine.

• Residence: 1953, Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Education: 1914, Vassar College.

• Occupation: Aug 1917: Librarian for Charles H. Tenney & Co. (public utilities), Boston,
MA.
1918: Manager of thier Tax Dept.
1936: Established her own tax consultant business in Boston.

Iva married John J. MAGUINNIS, son of Patrick O. MAGUINNIS and Bridget
"Fanny" UNKNOWN, on 28 Feb 1923 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. John was
born on 3 Oct 1895 in Lawrence, Essex Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Feb 1989 in
Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

• Residence: 1953-1989, Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. 1930: 12 Cresswell St.,
Worcester, Worcester Co., MA.

• Occupation: Director and VP of Claflin-Sumner Coal Co., Worcester, MA.

• Census: 1930: Maguinnis, John J., Head, Owns Home Valued at $12,900, Owns Radio, W.,
M., æ 34, married at 27, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks English,
Executive Oil Burning Petroleum Products, WW I Vet; Eva A., Wife, F., W., 37, married at
30, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Appleyard, Addie S. [?],
Mother-in-Law, F, W., 68, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English.

• WW I Service: Overseas as 2nd Lt.

• WW II Service: Colonel. In D Day invasion when attached to 101st Airborne Div. as CO of
the first Civil Affairs Unit on the beach head.
CO of Civil Affairs Detachments in Charlesville, France adn Mons, Belgium.
With first Berlin occupation troops as Deputy Commander of Military Government.

7181.  Elwyn G. SAMPSON  (Joel C. Jr. 4515, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1852 in ME.

• Given name: It is spelled Elwin in all Federal Census, q.v. [SBCWJR]

• Middle initial: 1900 Federal Census says "A."

• Occupation: Slate quarry manager in Brownsville, ME.
1870: Works in slate quarry.
1900: Shoe trader.
1910: Shoe store proprietor.
1920: Post office.
1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Elwin A., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1852, æ 47, Married 6 yrs., b. ME, parents b.
ME, Shoes Trader, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Licoia A., Wife, W., F., b.
Apr 1859, 41, Married 6 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Angie, Niece, W., F., b. May 1887, 13, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Page, Sarah, Boarder, W., F., b. Jun 1830, 69, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Elwin A., Head, M., W., æ 57, Widower, B. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Shoe
Store Proprietor, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Angie, Daughter, F., W., 23, Single, b. ME,
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parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Page, Sarah, Boarder, F., W., 79, Single, bore 0 children,
b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, own income, reads, writes.
1920: Enumerated at home of daughter Angie and son-in-law Joseph J. Henderson, q.v.
1930: Sampson, Elwin A., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 76, Married
at 26, Widower, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Henderson, Angie S., Daughter,
F., W., 42, Widow, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Medora L.,
Granddaughter, F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b.
ME, speaks English; Sampson W., M., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother
b. ME, speaks English; Macdonald, Evelyn C., Servant, F., W., 61, Widow, Married at 21, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Private Family Servant

Elwyn married Licoia A. UNKNOWN circa 1894. Licoia was born in Apr 1859 in ME and died between 5 Jun
1900 and 21 Apr 1910.

• Name: The Ancestry "Saari Family Tree" lists her as LuMadora Hamilton, b. 1856 in Greenville,
Piscataquis Co., ME and having died in 1900 in Brownville, Piscataquis Co., ME with their marriage
having taken place in Greenville on 11 Nov 1879. It also Angie as their daughter having been born in
May 1886 in Brownville and who married Joseph J. Henderson, b. abt. 1887 in Canada who died in
Brownville. Two children are listed for them: Medora L. Henderson b. abt 1915 and Sampson W.
Henderson b. abt 1920. Sampson's wife is listed as "Living" with a maiden name of Dean. See:
http://trees.ancestry.com/owt/person.aspx?pid=95085716 for Edwin A. Sampson and go from there.
[SBCWJR]

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9347 F i. Angie SAMPSON was born in May 1887 in ME.

7182.  Charles J. SAMPSON  (Joel C. Jr. 4515, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1860 in ME.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in quarry.
1900: Not located.
1910: Manufacturer [two illegible words].

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Charles J., W., M., æ 21, Married, Works in Quarry, b. ME, parents b. ME;
Enola A., W., F., 16, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Mabel, W., F., 5/12,
Daughter, b. ME, parents b. ME; Wedgewood, Cora M., W., F., 13, Boarder, at School, b. ME, parents
b. ME.
1900: Not located for Charles, Enola or Mable.
1910: Sampson, Charles J., Lodger, M., W., æ 50, Married 31 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, Manufacturer [2 illegible words]. reads, writes. [No wife or daughter listed or found in other
1910 Census].

Charles married Enola A. UNKNOWN. Enola was born circa 1864 in ME.

The child from this marriage was:
9348 F i. Mabel SAMPSON was born circa Jan 1880 in ME.

7187.  Alden P. SAMPSON (Francis "Frank" Marion 4516, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 

246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1861 in ME and died between 21 Apr 1910 and 29 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1900: Sale[s] man.
1910: Odd jobs man.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Alden P., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1861, æ 39, Married 16 yrs., b. ME, parents
b. ME, Sale [sic] Man, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Anna J., Wife, W., F., b.
May 1861, 39, Married 16 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, rfeads, writes, speaks
English; Isabele F., Daughter, W., F., b. April 1887, 13, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English.
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1910: Sampson, Alden P., Head, M., W., æ 49, Married, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Odd
Jobs Laborer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Emma, Wife, F., W., 49, Married, bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Isabel, Daughter, F., W., 22,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Drug Store Saleswoman, reads, writes.

Alden married Emma/Anna J. UNKNOWN circa 1884. Emma/Anna was born in May 1861 in ME and died
after 2 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Emma J., Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 57, Widow, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Isabelle, Daughter, F., W., 32, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents
b. ME, speaks English, Railroad Clerical.
1930: Sampson, Emma J., Head, Owns home valued at $3,500, no radio, F., W., æ 68, Widow, married
at 22, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Isabel F., Daughter, F., W., 42, Single,
reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, R[ail] R[oad} Office Filing Clerk.

The child from this marriage was:
9349 F i. Isabelle/Isabel F. SAMPSON  was born in Apr 1887 in ME and died after 2 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1920: Railroad clerical.
1930: R[ail] r[oad] office filing clerk.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated at home of mother Emma J., q.v.

7188.  Nehemiah Joseph SAMPSON  (Ivory Puffer 4520, Jonathan Jr. 2235, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan
Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Feb 1847 in NH.

• Occupation: 1870: Works for shoe factory.
1880: Farmer.
1900: Shoes beater out.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Nehemiah J., W., M., æ 32, Married, Farmer, b. NH, parents b. NH; Clara A.,
W., F., 27, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NH, parents b. NH; Frank M., 5, Son, SIngle, b. NH,
parents b. NH; Charles I., W., M., 2, Son, Single, b. NH, parents b. NH; Nellie M., W., F., 4/12, b. Jan
[1880], Daughter, Single, b. NH, parents b. NH.
1900: Sampson, Nehemiah, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1847, æ 53, Married 26 yrs., b. NH, parents b. NH,
Shoes Beater Out, reads, writes speaks English, Rents Home; Clara A., Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1852, 47,
Married 26 yrs., bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. NH, parents b. NH, reads, writes, speaks English; Chase,
Dellwood E., Boarder, W., M., b. Oct 1866, 33, Married 12 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoes Stock
Fitter, reads, writes, speaks English; Rose M., Boarder, W., F., b. Apr 1871, 29, Married 12 yrs., bore 2
children, 0 survive, b. NH, parents b. NH, reads, writes, speaks English; John, Boarder, W., M., b. Apr
1837, 63, Divorced, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

Nehemiah married Clara A. UNKNOWN circa 1874. Clara was born in Jun 1852 in NH.

Children from this marriage were:
9350 M i. Frank M. SAMPSON was born circa 1875 in NH.

9351 M ii. Charles I. SAMPSON was born in Jul 1877 in NH.

• Occupation: 1900. Lineman.
1910: Electric co.[mpany] wiring.
1920-1930: [This may be a different Charles Sampson. No middle name of initial
given.SBCWJR] Inmate, Merrimac Co., House of Correction.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Charles I, Head, W., M., b. Jul 1877, æ 22, Married 2 yrs., b. NH,
parents b. NH, Lineman, reads, writes, speaks English, rents Home; Blanche, Wife, W., F.,
b. Feb 1877, 23, Married 2 yrs., bore 0 children, b., NH, parents b. NH, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Charles, Lodger, M., W., æ 31, Single [sic], b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks
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English, Electric Co[mpany] Wiring, reads, writes.
1920: [This may be another Charles Sampson. No middle name of initial given.] Sampson,
Charles, Inmate. M., W., æ 40, Single, NH, parents b. US, speaks English.
1930: [This may be another Charles Sampson. No middle name of initial given.] Sampson,
Charles, Inmate, M., W., æ 51, Single, reads & writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks
English.

Charles married Blanche UNKNOWN circa 1898. Blanche was born in Feb 1877 in NH.

9352 F iii. Nellie M. SAMPSON was born in Jan 1880 in NH.

7189.  Elizabeth Anna SAMPSON (Ivory Puffer 4520, Jonathan Jr. 2235, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  932, Jonathan
Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa Apr 1850 in NH and died between Oct 1888 and 18 Jun 1900.

Elizabeth married Charles W. HAYES. Charles was born in Jan 1847 in NH and died after 3 May 1910.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Works for shoe factory.
1900: Laborer.
1910: Matcher [?] in box mill.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with wife Anna E. [aka Elizabeth A.] as living with in-laws Ivory P. and
Mary M. Sampson, q.v.
1880: Hayes, Charles, W., M., æ 33, Married, Works in Shoe Factory, b. NH, parents b. NH; Elizabeth
A., 29, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NH, parents b. NH; Fred P., W., M., 8, Son, Single, attended
School, b. NH, parents b. NH.
1900: Hayes, Charles W., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1847, æ 53, Widower, b. NH, parents b. NH, Laborer,
reads, wriets, speaks English, Rents Home; Grace E., Daughter, b. Jan 1883, 17, Single, b. NH, parents
b. NH, reads, writes, speaks English; Ruthie M., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1888, 11, Single, b. NH,
parents b. NH, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Hayes, Charles W., Head, M., W., æ 64, Widower, b. NBH, parents b. NH, speaks English,
Matcher in Box Mill, reads, writes, Rents Home; Noirmand, Grace E., Daughter, F., W., 28, Married 10
yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. NH. parents b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes; Normand, John D.,
Son-in-Law, M., W., 31, Married 10 yrs., b. AZ [sic], parents b. Canada, speaks English, Cutter in Box
Mill, reads, writes; Rexford A., Grandson, M., W., 10, Single, b. NH, father b. NH [sic], mother b. NH,
speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Sampson, Ivory P., Father-in-Law, M., W., 84,
Widower, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
9353 M i. Fred P. HAYES was born in Oct 1871 in NH.

• Occupation: 1900: Store keeper.
1910: House carepenter.
1920: Carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Hayes, Fred P., Boarder, W., M., b. Oct 1871, æ 28, Married, b. NH, parents
b. NH, Store Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: [Enumerated as living with widowed mother-in-law Fannie M. Avery] Fred P., Son-
in-Law, M. W., æ 35, Married (2) i yr., b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, House
Carpenter, reads, writes; Fannie M., Daughter [of Mary A. Avery], F., W., 30, Married (1)
1 yr., bore 0 children, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Hayes, Fred P., Boarder, M., W., æ 48, Divorced, reads, writes, b. NH, parents b.
NH, speaks English, Carpenter.

Fred married Unidentified UNKNOWN before 1909.

Fred next married Fannie M. AVERY, daughter of Unknown and Mary A. UNKNOWN, 
circa 1909. Fannie was born circa 1880 in NH.

+ 9354 F ii. Grace E. HAYES was born in Jan 1883 in NH.
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9355 F iii. Ruthie M. HAYES was born in Oct 1888 in NH.

7190.  John G. SAMPSON (Ivory Puffer 4520, Jonathan Jr. 2235, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1852 in NH and died between 18 Jun 1880 and 13 Jun 1900.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in shoe factory.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, John G., W., M., æ 28, married, Works in Shoe Factory, b. NH, parents b. NH;
Sarah J., W., F., 25, Married, Keeping House, b. NH, parents b. NH; George B., W., M., 5, Son, Single,
b. NH, parents b. NH; Reicker, Livonia, W., F., 57, Mother-in-Law, Widow, b. NH, parents b. NH.

John married Sarah J. REICKER, daughter of Unidentified REICKER and Livonia UNKNOWN,. Sarah
was born in Jul 1854 in NH.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Sarah J., Head, W., F., b. Jul 1854, æ 45, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b.
NH, parents b. NH, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; George B., Son, W., M.,
b. Apr 1875, 25, Single, b. NH, parents b. NH, Shoe Cutter, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Sarah J., Head, F., W., 55, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. NH, parents b. NH,
speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes, Own Mortgage Free Home; George B., Son, M., W., 35,
Single, b. NH, parents b. NH, Cutter in Shoe Factory , reads, writes; Horne, Pluma M., Boarder [future
daughter-in-law], F., W., 30, Single, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, Shoe Factory Stitcher &
Vamper, reads, writes; Whittier, William T., Boarder, M., W., 60 [?], Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes.

The child from this marriage was:
9356 M i. George Bertram SAMPSON was born in Apr 1875 in NH.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Shoe cutter.

• Census: 1920: Sampson G. Bertram, Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 44,
married, reads, writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, Grocery Store Salesman;
Pluma M., Wife, F., W., 42, Married, reads, writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English,
Vamper in Shoe Shop; Sarah J., Mother, F., W., 65, Widow, reads, writes, b. NH, parents b,
NH, speaks English; Wentworth, Frank, Boarder, M., W., 52, Married, reads, writes, b. NH,
parents b. NH, speaks English, House Carpenter.
1930: Sampson, George B., Owns Home Valued at $3,000, M., W., æ 55, Married at 38,
reads & writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, General Store Salesman, non-Vet;
Pluma M., Wife, F., W., 52, Married [age not given], reads & writes, b. NH, parents b. NH,
speaks English.

George married Pluma A. HORNE, daughter of Alonzo P. HORNE and Sarah A.
UNKNOWN, circa 1913. Pluma was born in Nov 1877 in NH.

• Occupation: 1900: Shoe stitcher.

7191.  Fannie Mary SAMPSON  (Ivory Puffer 4520, Jonathan Jr. 2235, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 

246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1864 in NH.

Fannie married John Elwood CHESLEY on 13 Oct 1891 in New Durham, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.
John was born circa 1851 in NH.

• Parentage: A John F. and Abigail/Abby Cheney of Salisbury, Essex Co., MA, born respectively in NH
and MA had a son John E. who was born in NH in Jul 1854. It is possible that they were the parents of
John Elwood. However, in the 1900 Amesbury, Essex Co., MA census, this particular John E. is listed
as single and living with his widowed mother. There are no children with them.

• Occupation: 1910: Cattle rancher.
1920: Ranchman.
1930: Real estate dealer.
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• Census: 1900: Not located.
1910: Chesley, John E., Head, M., W., æ 59, Married (2) 1 year., b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks
English, Cattle Rancher, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Free Home; Emma L., Wife, F., W., 47,
Married (1) 1 yr., bore 0 children, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes; John I., Son,
M., W., 17, Single, b. TX, parents b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Vedu,
Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, b. TX, parents b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes,attended School;
Carrie Ella, Daughter, F., W., 14, S., b. TX, parents b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Fannie, Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. TX, parents b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Bernie, Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b. TX, parents b. NH.
1920: Chesley, J. E., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 68, Married, reads, writes, b. NH,
parents b. NH, speaks English, Ranchman; Emma L., Wife, F., W., 56, Married, reads, writes, b. NH,
parents b. NH, speaks English; Bernie, Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b.
TX, parents b. NH, speaks English.
1930: Chesley, John E., Head, owns Home Valued at $2,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 79, Married [(2)]
at 40, reads & writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, Real Estate Dealer, non-Vet; Emma L.,
Wife, F., W., 66, married at 45, reads & writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9357 M i. John I. CHESLEY was born circa 1893 in TX and died poss 24 Jul 1947 in Smith Co., TX

at age 54.

9358 F ii. Vedu CHESLEY was born circa 1894 in TX.

9359 F iii. Carrie Ella CHESLEY was born circa 1896 in TX.

9360 F iv. Fannie CHESLEY was born circa 1897 in TX.

9361 F v. Bernie CHESLEY was born circa 1906 in TX.

Bernie married Yancey Jerome McCREA on 8 Jan 1927 in Fort Worth, Tarrant Co., Texas.
The marriage ended in divorce. Yancey was born circa 1907 in TX.

• Occupation: 1930: Oil office book keeper.

• Census: 1930: McCree [sic], Yancy, Roomer, M., W., æ 23, Married at 20, reads & writes,
b. TX, parents b. TX, speaks English, Oil Office Book Keeper, non-Vet.

7194.  Alice Amanda JENNESS (William B. JENNESS 4522, Sally SAMPSON 2237, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932,
Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Oct 1854 in Casco, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 29 Jan 1881 in St. Louis, MO at age 26.

Alice married Nat SPARHAWK. Nat was born in Nov 1850 in St. Louis, MO.

• Occupation: 1880: Brick mason.
1900: Brick contractor.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated with wife Alice and son William C. at home of in-laws William and
Amanda Jenness, q.v.
1900: Sparhawk, Nat, Head, W., M., b. Nov 1850, æ 49, Married 18 yrs, b. MO, father b. PA, mother
b. AL, Brick Contractor, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Adelia, Wife, W., F., b. May
1854, 46, Married 18 yrs., bore 3 children, 1 survives, b. PA, parents b. PA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Claude, Son, W., M., b. Feb 1885, 15, Single, b. MO, father b. MO, mother b. PA, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9362 M i. William C. SPARHAWK was born on 23 Feb 1880 in Saint Louis, MO and died on 25 Apr

1949 in Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau Co., California at age 69.

7199.  Edna Christine SAMPSON  (Charles Albert 4529, James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 
246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Nov 1873, died on 8 Jul 1910 in Providence, Providence Co.,
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Rhode Island at age 36, and was buried in Swan Point Cemetery, Providence, Providence Co., RI.

Edna married Anthony Mason TOURTELLOT, son of Herbert F. TOURTELLOT and Cynthia
HOPKINS, on 17 Apr 1899 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island. Anthony was born on 24 Oct 1873
in Johnston, Providence Co., Rhode Island, died on 13 Apr 1952 in Fort Lauderville, Broward Co., Florida at
age 78, and was buried in Swan Point Cemetery, Providence, Providence Co., RI.

• Ancestors: Direct descendant of  Abraham Tourtellot and Gabriel Bernon, French huguenot émigrés to
RI in 1687 and Roger Williams.

• Occupation: Founded A. M. Tourtellot & Co. fruit and vegetable business.

• Civic service: Unsuccessful candidate for lieutenant governor on Theodore Roosevelt's Progressive
Party ticket.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9363 F i. Ellen TOURTELLOT was born on 1 Sep 1901.

+ 9364 M ii. Roger Sampson TOURTELLOT was born on 23 Jun 1905.

7200.  James Albert SAMPSON  (Charles Albert 4529, James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246,
Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Jun 1876 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

• Residence: 1953, Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

James married Kathryn Burtis PULLEN on 28 Nov 1899 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.
Kathryn was born on 19 Sep 1876.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9365 F i. Marian Ellen SAMPSON  was born on 7 Sep 1900.

+ 9366 M ii. Albert Palmer SAMPSON was born on 24 Oct 1905.

+ 9367 F iii. Anna Louise SAMPSON was born on 10 Oct 1910.

7201.  Arthur Bradford SAMPSON  (Charles Albert 4529, James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 

246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Nov 1878, died on 28 Jun 1950 in Providence, Providence Co.,
Rhode Island at age 71, and was buried in Pocasset Cemetery, Cranston, Providence Co., RI.

• Occupation: A salesman for 40 years with the Union Twist Drill Co. of Athol, MA.

• Religion: Methodist Epsicopal and Universalist churches.

Arthur married Emma A. GRANT on 11 Jun 1901 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island. Emma was
born on 18 Jun 1878, died on 7 Nov 1947 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 69, and was
buried in Pocasset Cemetery, Cranston, Providence Co., RI.

• Ancestors: Direct descendant of Pilgrim Elder William Brewster.

Children from this marriage were:
9368 F i. Dorothy SAMPSON was born on 24 Nov 1902. She never married and had no children.

• Residence: 1953, Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

+ 9369 F ii. Ruth SAMPSON was born on 22 Sep 1904.

+ 9370 M iii. Arthur Bradford SAMPSON Jr. was born on 30 Nov 1906.

+ 9371 M iv. Stuart Anthony SAMPSON was born on 27 Sep 1909.

+ 9372 M v. Alden Grant SAMPSON was born on 2 Dec 1911.
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7202.  John Calvin SAMPSON  (Luther Bradford Jr.  4533, Luther Bradford (Capt.)  2240, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 
932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Dec 1864 in Rochester, Strafford Co., New
Hampshire and died circa 1931 at age 67.

• Occupation: Bookkeeper at Shawmut National Bank, Boston, MA.
1900-1920: Bank bookkeeper.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, John C., Lodger, W., M., b. Dec 1864, æ 35, Single, b. NH, father b. ME,
mother b. PA, Bank Bookkeeper, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, John C., Head, M., W., æ 45, Married(1) 6 yrs., b. NH, father b. NH [sic], mother b.
PA, speaks English, Bank Bookkeeper, reads, writes, Rents Home; Ida M., Wife, F., W., 31, Married(1)
6 yrs., bore 0 children, b. NY, father b. PA, mother b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Patterson,
Mary E., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 54, Married(1) 29 yrs. [sic], bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. NY, parents
b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, John C., Head, Rents Home, M., W.,  55, Married, reads, writes, b. NH, father b. NH,
mother b. PA, speaks English, Bank Bookkeeper; Ida M., Wife, F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes, b.
NY, father b. PA, mother b. NY, speaks English; John V., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b.
MA, father b. NH, mother b. NY; Patterson, Mary E., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 63, Widow, reads, writes,
b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, John C., Head, Owns Home Valued at $6,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 65, married at
38, reads & writes, b. NH, father b. PA [sic], mother b. NH [sic], speaks English, Bank Bookkeeper,
non-Vet; Ida M., Wife, F., W., 50, Married at 24, reads & writes, , b. NY, father b. PA, mother b. NY,
speaks English; John V., Son, M., W., 17, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. NY,
speaks English, Brokerage Clerk, non-Vet; Patterson, Mary E., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 74, Widow,
Married at 22, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. NJ, mother b. NY, speaks English.
 

John married Ida M. PATTERSON, daughter of Francis L. PATTERSON and Mary E. UNKNOWN, circa
1904. Ida was born in Jan 1878 in NY and died after 25 Apr 1930.

• Residence: Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
9373 M i. John Verner SAMPSON was born on 28 Jul 1912 in Revere, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Brokerage clerk.

7207.  Ernest Andrew SAMPSON  (Andrew Leighton 4535, Luther Bradford (Capt.)  2240, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 

932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

• Occupation: Member of Knott & Sampson, lumber dealers, Boston, MA.

Ernest married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Children from this marriage were:
9374 M i. Lawrence SAMPSON.

9375 F ii. Wilma SAMPSON.

7208.  Gertrude E. SAMPSON (John Calvin 4538, Luther Bradford (Capt.)  2240, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932,
Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jan 1902 in MA and died in Feb 1980 at age 78.

• Education: 1927 Boston University graduate. Three years training at Plymouth Normal and one year
specializing at McGill University, she became a teacher at Rochester High School.

• Occupation: 1930: Public school teacher.
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• Census: 1920-1930: Enumerated at home of aunt Mary E. Sampson, q.v.

• Residence: 1953-1983, Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

Gertrude married Roger C. McCLINTOCK after 11 Apr 1930.

• Residence: 1953, Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

The child from this marriage was:
9376 F i. Deveda Lorraine McCLINTOCK was born on 27 Dec 1929.

• Residence: 1953, Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

• Occupation: Teacher at Portsmouth, NH, Junior High School.

Deveda married James Warren BOSEKER on 25 Apr 1953 in Rochester, Strafford Co.,
New Hampshire.

• Of: Columbus, Franklin Co., Ohio.

• Korean War: 1953. Member US Air Force.

7209.  Caroline Matilda LORING  (Lydia Ann STANDISH 4560, Bethiah Sampson WATERMAN 2252, Lucy
SAMPSON 935, Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Aug 1833 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 22 Jan 1920.

• Census: 1910: Monroe, Caroline M., Head, F., W., æ 75, Widow, bore 7 children, 5 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Ellis L., Son, M., W., 52,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Commercial Salesman, reds, writes.
1920: Monroe, Caroline M., Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 86, Widow, reads writes, b. MA, parent b.
MA, speaks English.

Caroline married Lorenzo Dow MONROE, son of Benjamin MONROE and Thurza CURTIS, on 13 Sep
1853 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lorenzo was born circa 30 Jun 1831 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 1 Jun 1896 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 64, and was buried in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1853- 1854: Shoemaker.
1880: Hotel keeper.
1896: Retired hotel keeper.

• Civil War Service: 4 Mar 1862-14 Jul 1865. Enlisted as Private on 4 Mar 1862 at age of 30. Promoted
to Full Lieutenant 2nd Class on 25 Mar 1864 (Co. I, 58th MA Inf.). Reenlisted 25 Mar 1864. Promoted
to full Lieutenant 1st Class on 8 Aug 1864, effective 17 Apr 1865. Prisoner of War 30 Sep 1864 at
Poplar Grove Church, VA. Paroled on 22 Feb 1865. Mustered out on 14 Jul 1865 in Washington, DC.

• Census: 1860-1870: No record.
1880: Monroe, Lorenzo D., W., M., æ 45, married, Hotel Keeper, b. MA, parents b. MA; Caroline L.,
W., F., 46, Wife, Married, Housekeeper, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sumner, Eva [sic] A., W., F., 26,
daughter, Married, At Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Monroe, Ellis L., W., M., 22, Son, Single, Billiard
Hall Keeper, b. MA, parents b. MA; William D., W., M., 18, Son, Single, Druggist, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Edgar S., W., M., 12, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charles E.,
W., M., 7, Son, Single, at School, Measles, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mildred S., W., F.,
4, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Perkins, Edmund, W., M., 32, Boarder, Single, Moulder, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Alden, Caleb, W., M., 63, Boarder, Single, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Robinson, Ellen, W., F., 46, Servant, Widow, Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland; McLaughlin, Ellen,
W., F., 22, Servant, Single, Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. 11 mos. 1 day Married.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 9377 F i. Elva Adams MONROE was born on 20 Jun 1854 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

9378 M ii. Ellis Loring MONROE  was born on 23 Jan 1858 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9379 M iii. William D. MONROE was born circa 1862 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Druggist.
1898: Merchant.

William married Alice G. HAMBLETT, daughter of David V. HAMBLETT and Helen
A. PEASLEY, on 19 Oct 1898 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Alice was born circa
1868 in Dracut, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

9380 M iv. Edgar S. MONROE was born circa 1869 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1909-1910: Jeweler.

• Census: 1910: Monroe, Edgar S., Head, M., W., æ 42, married 0 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Jewelers Store, reads, writes, Rents Home; Elizabeth, Wife, F., W., 38,
Married 0 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.

Edgar married Elizabeth Loring SALMON, daughter of Peres L. SALMON and Ellen A.
DUNN, on 7 Aug 1909 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born circa 1873
in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1909: Clerk.

9381 M v. Charles Everett. MONROE was born circa 1873 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1909-1930: Dentist.

• Census: 1910: Monroe, Charles E., Head, M., W., æ 37, Married 8 yrs. [sic], b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Doctor, Dentist, reads, writes, Rents Home; Dora, L.,
Wife, F., W., 31, Married 8 yrs. [sic], bore no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes; [illegible], Emma, F., W., 20, Single, b. Finland, parents b. Finland,
Immigrated 1904, speaks English, Private Family Servant, reads, writes.
1920: no record
1930: Monroe, Charles E., Head, Owns Home, Owns radio, M., W., æ 57, Married at 36
yrs., reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Dentist in own office, non-
Vet; Dora C., Wife, F., W., 51, Married at 30 yrs, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Marchinetti, Josephine, Servant, F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. PA,
parents b. Italy, speaks English, Private Family Servant.

Charles married Dora Louise CLIFFORD, daughter of George E. CLIFFORD and Nancy
L. SMITH, on 20 Jan 1909 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Dora was born circa
1879 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

9382 F vi. Mildred S. MONROE was born circa 27 Oct 1875 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts,
died on 8 Jun 1895 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 19, and was buried in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1895: Student at art school.

• Age at Death: 19 yrs. 7 mos. 12 days  Single.

7210.  Celia Frances THOMPSON  (Daniel Soule THOMPSON 4563, Fanny WATERMAN 2255, Lucy SAMPSON 
935, Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).
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Celia married William Olney COWING in 1870.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9383 F i. Emily Brown COWING.

7211.  Clarissa "Clara" STANDISH  (Abigail GAMMON 4564, Clarissa BRYANT 2264, Capt. Levi BRYANT 938,
Abigail SAMPSON 249, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

• Of: Sumner, Oxford Co., Maine.

Clarissa married Ephraim Harrison HEALD.

• Of: Flagstaff, Somerset Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9384 F i. Abigail/Abbie Ellen/Nellie HEALD  was born on 16 Feb 1855 in Stratton, Franklin Co.,

Maine and died in 1937 in Anaheim, Orange Co., California at age 82.

7214.  Lysander Waterman DAVIS  (Clara/Clarissa Bryant WATERMAN 4565, Marcia BRYANT 2267, Capt. Levi
BRYANT 938, Abigail SAMPSON 249, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in May 1847 in ME.

• Occupation: 1870: Telegraph operator.
1880: Railroad agent.
1900: Windmill manufacturer.

• Census: 1870: Davis, Lysander, æ 24, M. W., Telegraph Operator, Value of Personal Estate $200, b.
ME, 21.
1880: Davis, Lysander, W., M., æ 34, Married, Railroad Ag[en]t, b. ME, parents b. ME; Ada, W., F.,
21, Wife, Married, Keeps House, b. IL, father b. VT, mother b. OH; Ralph, W., M., 1/12, b. May, Son,
Single, b. WI, father b. ME, mother b. IL; Moss, Tilly, W., F., 18, Servant, Single, Servant, b. WI,
parents b. Prussia.
1885: Davis, Lysander W., æ 37, Married, b. ME; Ada J., 25, F., Married, b. IL; Ralph J., 4, M., Single,
b. WI; Clarence E., a, M., Single, b. Page Co., IA.
1900: Davis, Lysander, Head, W., M., b. May 1847, æ 53, Married 21 yrs., b. MA, parents b. ME,
Windmill M[anu]f[acture]r, reads, writes, speaks English; Ada M., Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1860, 39,
Married 21 yrs, bore 8 children, 5 survive, b. IL, father b. VT, mother b. OH, reads, writes, speaks
English; Ralph J., Son, W., M., b. May 1880, 20, Single, b. WI, father b. MO [sic], mother b. IL, Day
Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Lee W., Son, W., M., b. Aug, 1886, 13, Single, b. IA, father b.
MO [sic], mother b. IL, at Schol, reads, writes, speaks English; Richard N., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1888,
11, Single, b. IA, father b. MO [sic], mother b. IL, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Gary L.,
Son, W., M., b. Oct 1890, 9, Single, b. IA, father b. MO [sic], mother b. IL. at school; Eugene A., Son,
W., M., b. Nov 1895, 4, Single, b. IA, father b. MO [sic], mother b. IL, at School.

Lysander married Ada Melissa JUDSON on 25 Jun 1877 in Wausau, Marathon Co., Wisconsin. Ada was born
in Sep 1860 in IL.

• Place of Birth: Although the Census for Lysander and Ada continuously states she was born in IL, once
their children have left home and appear in the Census on their own, they each informed the various
Census takers that their mother was born in WI.{SBCWJR}

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9385 M i. Ralph J. DAVIS was born in May 1880 in WI.

9386 M ii. Clarence E. DAVIS was born circa 1884 in IA and died before 15 Jun 1900. He never
married and had no children.

+ 9387 M iii. Lee W. DAVIS was born in Aug 1886 in IA.

+ 9388 M iv. Richard Neal DAVIS was born on 13 Jun 1888 in IA and died in Sep 1977 in prob.
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Shenandoah. Page Co., IA at age 89.

+ 9389 M v. Gary L. DAVIS was born in Oct 1890 in IA.

9390 M vi. Eugene G. DAVIS was born in Nov 1895 in IA.

• Residence: 1930: National Military Home, Delaware, Leavenworth Co., KS.

• Census: 1930: Davis, Eugene, M., W., æ 34, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. IA, father b.
ME, mother b. WI, speaks English, WW I  Veteran.

Eugene married Unidentified UNKNOWN circa 1922.

9391 U vii. 2 Unidentified Children DAVIS was born before 15 Jun 1900 and died young. This person
never married and had no children.

9392 F viii. Claria DAVIS was born circa 1903 in IA.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated as single and living with brother Gary L. and his wife Dorothy
Davis, q.v.

7218.  Josiah Edwards ALDEN  (Leander M. ALDEN 4566, Olivia MURDOCH 2269, Luther MURDOCH 964, Sarah
SAMPSON 254, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Aug 1866 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Commercial traveler [illegible] candy [illegible].
1920-1930: Confectioners/candy salesman.

• Census: 1910: Alden, Josiah E., Head, M., W., M., æ 42, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Commercial Traveler [illegible], reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Nellie C.,
Wife, F., W., 45, Married 14 yrs, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Leon V., Son, M., W., 14, Single, b. AM, father b. MA, mother b. NH,
speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Mildred F., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Susan M, Mother, M., W., 71,
Widow, bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Alden J. Edwards, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Confectioners Salesman; Nellie C., Wife, F., W., 56, Married, reads,
writes, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA, speaks English; Leon V., Son, M., W., 24 Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, Auto supplies engineer; Mildred S.,
Daughter, F., W., 21, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH,
speaks English; Susan M., Mother, F., W., 82, Widow, reds, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.
1930: Alden, J. Edwards, Head, owns Home Valued at $4,000, owns Radio, M., W., æ 63, married at
28, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Candy Salesman, non-Vet; Nellie C., Wife,
F., W., 65, Married at 30, reads & writes, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA, speaks English.

Josiah married Nellie C. PAINE circa 1895. Nellie was born circa 1865 in NH.

Children from this marriage were:
9393 M i. Leon Verdell ALDEN was born on 24 Nov 1895 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, brown eyes, dark brown hair.

• Occupation: 1917: Resident engineer, MA Highway Commission in Mattapoisett, MA.
1920: Auto supplies engineer.
1930: Industrial engineer.

• Military Service: 2 Jun 1917: Registered for draft.

• Census: 1930: Alden, Leon V., Head, Rents Home at $75/mo., Owns Radio, M. W., æ 34,
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reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic., mother b. NH], speaks English, Industrial
Engineer, WW I Vet; Madeline B., Wife, F., W., 32, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. NJ,
parents b. NJ, speaks English.

Leon married Madeline UNKNOWN bet.19 Jan 1920 and 1921. Madeline was born circa
1898 in NJ.

9394 U ii. Unidentified ALDEN.

9395 F iii. Mildred F. ALDEN was born circa 1899 in MA.

7220.  William H. MORTON  (Henry E. MORTON 4567, Mordecai Ellis MORTON 2270, Priscilla BENNETT 972,
Mary SAMPSON 255, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in May 1864 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Manual training teacher.
1910: School teacher.
1920: Grammar school manual teacher.
1930: Manual training instructor.

• Census: 1910: Morton, William H., Head. M., W., æ 46, Married 9 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, School Teacher, reads, writes, attended School, Owns Mortgaged Home; Florence M., Wife,
F., W., 34, Married 9 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads,
writes; Henry J., Son, M., W., 8, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Edward D., Son, M., W., 6, Single, b.
ME, parents b. ME; Marian L., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Wood, Laura F.,
Lodger, F., W., 34, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Morton, William H., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 56, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Grammar School Manual [training] Teacher; Florence M., Wife,
F., W., 44, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Henry J., Son, M., W., 18,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Edwin D., Son, M., W.,
16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Marian L., Daughter,
F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Jordan, Annie
M., Mother-in-law, F., W., 66, Widow, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Own
Business - Dressmaker.
1930: Morton, William H., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 65, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Manual Training Instructor, non-Vet; Marian L.,
Daughter, F., W., 24, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

William married Florence M. JORDAN, daughter of George H. JORDAN and Annie M. UNKNOWN, circa
1901. Florence was born in Nov 1875 in ME and died between 13 Jan 1920 and 15 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1900: Architect's office stenographer.

Children from this marriage were:
9396 M i. Henry J. MORTON was born circa 1902 in ME.

9397 M ii. Edward D. MORTON was born circa 1904 in ME.

9398 F iii. Marian L. MORTON was born circa 1906 in ME.

7226.  Mary "Minnie" Almira SAWYER  (Mary Ann MORTON 4568, Mordecai Ellis MORTON 2270, Priscilla
BENNETT 972, Mary SAMPSON 255, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Nov 1859 in ME.

Mary married William Henry CARTER. William was born in 1859 in Scarborough, Cumberland Co., Maine
and died before 10 Nov 1919.

• Occupation: 1900: Carpet salesman.

• Census: 1900: Carter, William H., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1859, æ 41, Married 11 yrs., b. ME, parents b.
ME, Carpet Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Minnie [Mary] A.,
Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1859, 40, Married 11 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads,
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writes, speaks English; Willis J., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1891, 9, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Philip L., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1894, 5, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Hill, Flora M., Nurse, W., F., b. Mar 1870, 30, Single, b. ME,
parents b. ME, Nurse, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
9399 M i. Willis J. CARTER was born in Jan 1890 in ME.

• Occupation:

• Census: 1900-1930: Not located.

+ 9400 M ii. Philip Linwood CARTER was born on 7 Nov 1894 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

7227.  Henry M. SAWYER (Mary Ann MORTON 4568, Mordecai Ellis MORTON 2270, Priscilla BENNETT 972,
Mary SAMPSON 255, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1865 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Farm laborer.
1920: General jobber.
1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife and children at home of widowed father Daniel Sawyer, q.v.
1910: Sawyer, Henry, Head, M., W., æ 45, Married, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Farm
Laborer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Elizabeth, Wife, F., W., 45, Married 23 yrs., bore 9
children, 9 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes; Alice, Daughter, F., W., 23, Single, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, School Teacher, reads, writes; Lu [Louise], Daughter, F., W., 21, Single,
b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Margaret, Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Annie, Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Daniel, Son, M., W., 15, Single, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Edwin [sic], Son [sic], M., W., 10, Single, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Ralph, Son, M., W., 8 [sic], Single, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, attended School.
1920: Sawyer, Henry M., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 54, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Jobber; Elizabeth M., Wife, F., W., 54, Married, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Eleanor E., Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, City Treasurer's Office Stenographer; Ruth M., Daughter, F., W.,
16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; George M., Son, M.,
W., 12, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Ralph W., Son,
M., W., 10, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Sawyer, Henry M., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 65, Widower,
reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, non-Vet; Daniel S., Son, M., W., 35, Single,
reads & writes, , b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Gravel [1 illegible word] Driver, WW I Vet;
Eleanor. Daughter, F., W., 30, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; City
Office Clerk; Louise, Daughter, F., W., 41, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English; George, Son, M., W., 22, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Drive
Gravel [1 illegible word], non-Vet; Ralph, Son, M., W., 21, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, Poultry [1 illegible word].

Henry married Elizabeth M. UNKNOWN circa 1836. Elizabeth was born in Aug 1865 in ME and died
between 5 Jun 1880 and 4 Jun 1900.

Children from this marriage were:
9401 F i. Alice M. SAWYER was born in Aug 1887 in ME.

9402 F ii. Louise M. SAWYER was born in Dec 1888 in ME.

9403 F iii. Margaret F. SAWYER was born in Nov 1890 in ME.
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9404 F iv. Annie E. SAWYER was born in Oct 1892 in ME.

9405 M v. Daniel S. SAWYER was born on 10 Feb 1895 in Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1930: Gravel [1 illegible word] driver.

• Military Service: Name: Daniel Sawyer 
Serial Number: 190-60-03
Birth Place: Cape Elizabeth, Me
Birth Date: 10 Feb 1895
Residence: Portland
Comment: Enl: USN Boston, Mass., Jan. 15/17. F 2c 86 days; F 1c 498 days. Served
on: USS Allen Apr. 6/17 to Dec. 12/17; USS Melville Dec. 12/17 to Dec. 28/17; RS at NY
NY Dec. 28/17 to Jan. 18/18; RS at Philadelphia Pa Jan. 18/18 to May 19/18; Naval Base 6
Brooklyn NY May 19/18 to June 16/18; USS Paulding June 16/18 to Nov. 11/18.
Continued in service. Roster~Coast Guard
 
 

9406 F vi. Eleanor E. SAWYER was born in Apr 1900 in ME.

• Occupation: 1920: City treasure's office stenographer.

9407 F vii. Ruth M. SAWYER was born circa 1904 in ME.

9408 M viii. George M. SAWYER was born circa 1908 in ME.

• Occupation: 1930: Gravel [1 illegible word] truck driver.

9409 M ix. Ralph W. SAWYER was born circa 1909 in ME.

• Occupation: 1930: Poultry [1 illegible word].

7228.  Adeline "Ada" S. MORTON (Edwin F. MORTON 4571, Mordecai Ellis MORTON 2270, Priscilla BENNETT 
972, Mary SAMPSON 255, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Jan 1870 in NV.

Adeline married Frank Herbert NORCROSS, son of Unidentified NORCROSS and Unidentified
PECKHAM, circa 1895. Frank was born on 11 May 1869 in NV and died on 4 Nov 1952 in San Francisco, San
Francisco Co., California at age 83.

• Occupation: 1900: Lawyer.
1910: Capitol supreme judge.
1920: Attorney at law.
1930: Federal judge.

• Census: 1900: Norcross, Frank H., Head, W., M., b. May 1869, æ 31, Married 5 yrs., b. NV, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, Lawyer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Adelina, Wife,
W., F., b. Jun 1870, 30, Married 5 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. NV, parents b. ME, reads, writes,
speaks English; Adelle, Daughter, W., F., b. May 1896, 4, Single, b. NV, parents b. NV, can't read or
write, speaks English; Carol, Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1900, 5/12, Single, b. NV, parents b. NV;
Morton, Adelle, Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Dec 1842, 57, Married 31 yrs., bore 3 children, 1 survives
[sic], b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Morton, Edwin, Father-in-Law, W., M., b.
Apr, 1834, 66, Married 31 yrs.,  b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Cutts, Carrie,
Cousin, W., F., b. Aug 1880, 19, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks English;
Morton, Dan, Brother-in-Law, W., M., b. Aug 1870, 29, Single, b. NV, parents b. ME, Mechanic[al]
Engineer, reads, writes, speaks English; Flynn, Maggie, Servant, W., F., b. Mar 1881, 19, Single, b. NV,
parents b. NV, Cook, reads, writes, speaks English; Cutts, Dan, Uncle, W., M., b. Feb 1834, 66,
Married, b. ME, parents b. ME, Miner, reads, writes, speaks English.[Edwin and Adelle Morton are
also enumerated at their own home with Daniel Cutts 9 days later in Carson City, q.v.]
1910: Norcross, Frank H., Head, M., W., æ 40, Married 14 yrs., b. NV, father b. ME, mother b. MA,



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1296 Produced by Legacy

speaks English, Capitol Supreme Judge, reads, writes, owns Mortgaged Home; Adeline L., Wife, F.,
W., 40, Married 14 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads,
writes; Adele C., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. NV, parents b. NV, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Souchereau, Edna J., Lodger, F., W., 20, Single, b. NV, parents b. Canada, speaks
English, Capitol Stenographer, reads. writes; Johnson, Peter, Servant, M., Black, Married 3 yrs., b. NV,
parents b. NV, speaks English, Private Family Gardner, reads, writes; Johnson, Mollie, Servant, F.,
Black, 23, Married 3 yrs., b. NV, parents b. NV, speaks English, Private Family Cook, reads, writes.
1920: Norcross, Frank, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 50, Married, reads, writes, b. NV, father b. ME,
mother b. MA, speaks English, Attorney at Law; Adeline, Wife, F., W., 49, Married, reads, writes, b.
NV, parents b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Norcross, Frank H., Head, Rents Home at $95/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 60, Married at 24,
reads & writes, b. NV, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Federal Judge, non-Vet; Adeline,
Wife, F., W., 60, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. NV, parents b. ME, speaks English; DeNive,
Angeline C., Maid, F., W., 22, Single, reads & writes, b. Italy, parents b. Italy, Immigrated 1913,
Private Family Domestic Work.

Children from this marriage were:
9410 F i. Adelle NORCROSS was born in May 1896 in NV.

9411 F ii. Carol NORCROSS was born in Jan 1900 in NV and died before 20 Apr 1910. She never
married and had no children.

7229.  Daniel E. MORTON (Edwin F. MORTON 4571, Mordecai Ellis MORTON 2270, Priscilla BENNETT 972,
Mary SAMPSON 255, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1870 in NV.

• Occupation: 1900: Mechanic[al] engineer.
1910: Cement wall contractor.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of brother-in-law Frank H. Norcross and sister Adelina Morton,
q.v.
1910: Morton, Daniel E., Head, M., W., æ 38, Married 9 yrs., b. NV, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Cement Wall Contractor, reads, wries, Rents Home; Gertrude, Wife, F., W., 30, Married 9 yrs., bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. NV, father b. Canada, mother b. MD, speaks English, reads, writes; Ellis C., Son,
M., W., 6, Single, b. NV, parents b. NV.
1920: Morton, Daniel E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 48, Married, reads, writes, b. NV, parents b.
ME, speaks English; Gertrude, Wife, F., W., 44, Married, reads, writes, b. NV, father b. Canada, mother
b. MD, speaks English; Ormesby Co[unty] Clerk; Ellis, Son, M., W., 16, Single, can't read or write, b.
NV, parents b. NV, speaks English; Cutts, Daniel, Roomer [uncle], M., W., 85, Single, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Masonic Hall Janitor.

Daniel married Gertrude UNKNOWN circa 1901. Gertrude was born circa 1875 in NV.

The child from this marriage was:
9412 M i. Ellis C. MORTON was born circa 1904 in NV.

7232.  Caroline B. TIRRELL (Caroline BARTLETT 4577, Peleg BARTLETT 2276, Susannah COOKE 982, Mary
SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1830 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Caroline married William W. EASTHAM, son of Henry L. EASTHAM and Unknown, on 17 Dec
1851 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. William was born circa 1820 in Exeter, Rockingham Co., New
Hampshire.

• Occupation: 1851- 1859: Brushmaker.
1860: Merchant.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated with wife and child at home of in-laws Minot and Caroline Tirrell, q.v.
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Children from this marriage were:
9413 M i. William M. EASTHAM was born Cal 15 Apr 1853 and died on 18 Feb 1854 in Roxbury,

Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

+ 9414 F ii. Annie Estella EASTHAM was born on 14 Aug 1859 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

7233.  Minot TIRRELL Jr.  (Caroline BARTLETT 4577, Peleg BARTLETT 2276, Susannah COOKE 982, Mary
SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Oct 1836 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts
and died between 10 Jun 1880 and 11 Jun 1900.

• Occupation: 1859: Leather dealer.
1862-1870: Lawyer.
1871: Gentleman.
1880: Retired lawyer.

• Census: 1860: Not located. Wife Sarah E. and 7 month old son Wallingford  enumerted at home of her
parents Joseph and Eliza Saunderson.
1870: Tirrell, Minot Jr., æ 34, M., W., Lawyer, Value of Real Estate $10, 000, Value of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. MA, 21; Sarah E., 29, F.,W., Keeping House, b. MA; Minot, 3rd, 7, M, W., at School, b.
MA; Caroline B., 3, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Clark, Ella W., 18, F., W., at Home, b. NY.
1880: Tirrell, Minot Jr., W., M., æ 44, Married, Retired Lawyer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah E., W.,
F., 39, Wife, Married, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Caroline B., W., F., 13, Daughter, Single, at
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mildred, W., F., 8, Daughter, Single, at School, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Minot 3rd, W., M., 17, Son, Single, at School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Fay, Ellen, W., F., 23, Servant,
Single, Servant, b. MA, parents b. Ireland.

Minot married Sarah Eliza SAUNDERSON, daughter of Joseph N. SAUNDERSON and Eliza Ann
PARKER, on 26 Feb 1859 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 23 Feb 1841 in Lynn,
Essex Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900-1910: Enumerated at home of son-in-law Edward R. Hastings and daughter Caroline B.,
q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
9415 M i. Wilingford TIRRELL was born on 23 Dec 1859 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts and

died on 8 May 1864 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 4. He never married and had
no children.

• Given name: Not listed on MA VR record of birth.

• Age at Death: 5 yrs. 5 mos.

9416 M ii. Minot TIRRELL 3rd was born on 6 Nov 1862 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed on MA VR record of birth.

+ 9417 F iii. Caroline Bartlett TIRRELL was born on 23 Jun 1866 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

9418 F iv. Mildred TIRRELL was born on 30 Dec 1871 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts and died
on 16 Oct 1883 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 11. She never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 11 yrs/ 9 mos. 16 days.

7241.  Lillian Maude PHINNEY  (Ezra PHINNEY 2nd 4586, Betsey BRADFORD 2288, Israel BRADFORD 986,
Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Jan 1871 in MA and died in 1936 at age 65.

Lillian married Edgar Rollins SAMPSON,  son of Henry R. SAMPSON and Rebecca T. CHURCHILL,.
Edgar was born on 13 Apr 1864 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1947 at age 83.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1298 Produced by Legacy

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Laster in shoe factory.
1930: Inspector in shoe factory.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Edgar R., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1865, æ 35, Married 1 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Shoe-laster, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lilian M., Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1871, 29,
Married 11  yrs., bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ray
D., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, At School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Harold S., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur C., Son, W., M.,
b. Aug 1899, 9/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Edgar, Head, M., W., æ 45, Married 21 yrs., B. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Laster in Shoe Factory, reads, writes, Rents Home; Maud L., Wife, F., W., 38, Married 21 yrs,m bore 5
children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Ray, Son, M., W., 20, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Tack Puller in Shoe Factory, reads, writes; Harold, Son, M., W.,
12, Son, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Arthur, Son. M., W.,
10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Sampson, Edgar R., Head, Rents Hoe, M., W., æ 54, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Laster in Shoe Factory; Lillian M., Wife, F., W., 48, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Harold, Son, M., W., 21, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Last Maker in Shoe Factory; Arthur, Son, M., W., 20 Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Heel Maker in Shoe Factory; Gurney, Dorothy, Granddaughter [of
Edgar R., daughter of  ?   ], F., W., 16, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Student.
1930: Living with son Ray D. in W. Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA (q.v.).
 

(Duplicate Line. See Person 6885 on Page 1223)

7258.  Mary Georgianna SAMPSON  (George Gibbs 4595, Jonathan III 2302, Jonathan Jr. 998, Jonathan 260,
Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jun 1848 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Mary married Charles Hudson PRATT, son of Russell PRATT and Ann W. UNKNOWN, on 11 Nov
1873 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 11 Nov 1848 in Westminster,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1873: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: Pratt, Charles H., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1848, æ 51, Married  26 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Home mortgage free; Mary A., Wife, W., F., b. June
1848, 51, Married 26 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; George R., Son, W., M., b. June 1875, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Farm laborer, reads,
writes, speaks English; Samson, Angenette, Mother in Law [of Charles H.], W., F., b. Aug 1825, 74,
Widow, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Pratt, Charles H., HeadM., W., æ 61, Married 37 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Farmer, General Farm, reads, writes, Owns Farm Free; Mary G., F., W., 61, Married 37 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; George R., Son, M., W., 34, Married 1 yrs.; b. MA,
parents b. MA, Farmer, General Farm, reads, writes; Wilhelmina [wife of George R.], Daughter in Law,
27, Married 1 yr., bore no children, b. MA, parents b. Germany, reads, writes.
1920: Pratt, Charles H., Head, Owns Home, Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 71, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, [trade illegible]; Mary G., Wife, F., W., 71, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Pratt, George R. [son], Head, Rents, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Chair Maker in Chair Shop; Charles R., Son [of George R.], M., W., 9, Single, attended School, b.
MA, parents b. MA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9419 M i. George Russell PRATT was born on 28 Jun 1875 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.
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7261.  Sarah S. SAMPSON (Lyman P. 4615, Almon 2323, Ephraim 1003, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1868 in MA.

Sarah married Unidentified BEARDSLEY. Unidentified was born in IL.

The child from this marriage was:
9420 M i. Ray A. BEARDSLEY was born on 15 Jul 1892 in MA and died in Feb 1969 in Oregon,

Ogle Co., Illinois at age 76.

7267.  Thomas Goodwin AURELIO  (Lucy Lothrop GOODWIN 4617, Isaac GOODWIN 2328, Lydia Cushing
SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Mar 1840.

Thomas married Charlotte Geraldina DeSILVA  on 7 Jan 1865 in Fayal, Azores ?. Charlotte was born on 31
Oct 1842 and died on 5 Dec 1880 at age 38.

Children from this marriage were:
9421 F i. Lucy Goodwin AURELIO was born on 28 Nov 1865.

Lucy married Joseph J. FIELDS in 1887.

• Of: Norwich, CT.

9422 F ii. Sara Goodwin AURELIO was born on 3 Nov 1867.

Sara married Frank J. FIELDS in 1888.

+ 9423 F iii. Charlotte Goodwin AURELIO was born on 14 Sep 1869.

9424 M iv. William Goodwin AURELIO  was born on 19 Jul 1871 and died on 22 Jun 1872. He never
married and had no children.

9425 M v. Henry Goodwin AURELIO was born on 21 Oct 1872.

Henry married Martha GLENDEMING .

Thomas next married Maria BRUM on 19 Oct 1884. Maria was born on 19 Aug 1843.

7272.  Albert GRAETER (Elizabeth Mason GOODWIN 4618, Isaac GOODWIN 2328, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 

1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Sep 1835 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Teacher of languages in Basle, Switzerland.

Albert married Eliza CAMPICHE on 4 Jul 1871. Eliza was born on 13 Jun 1835.

• Of: Canton de Neuchatel, Switzerland.

Children from this marriage were:
9426 M i. Victor Albert GRAETER PhD was born on 27 May 1872.

9427 M ii. Charles GRAETER MD was born on 8 Feb 1874.

9428 M iii. Paul GRAETER was born on 23 Sep 1875.

9429 M iv. Edward GRAETER was born on 3 Jan 1881.

7273.  John Benignus GRAETER (Elizabeth Mason GOODWIN 4618, Isaac GOODWIN 2328, Lydia Cushing
SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 12 May 1838 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts and died in Feb 1895 in Esslingen, Würtemburg, Germany at age 56.

John married Matilda FROMMEL  on 10 Jan 1867. Matilda was born on 19 Oct 1839 and died on 10 Oct
1872 at age 32.
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The child from this marriage was:
9430 M i. Rev. Rudolf GRAETER was born on 20 Jun 1870.

• Of: Würtemburg, Germany.

John next married Bertha SCHUELE in Sep 1874. Bertha was born on 22 Dec 1844.

Children from this marriage were:
9431 F i. Matilda GRAETER was born on 11 Sep 1875.

9432 F ii. Adelaide GRAETER was born in 1882.

9433 M iii. William GRAETER was born in 1885.

7275.  Lewis Michael GRAETER  (Elizabeth Mason GOODWIN 4618, Isaac GOODWIN 2328, Lydia Cushing
SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Dec 1843 in Stuttgart,
Germany.

Lewis married Ursula BENSING on 11 Jan 1870. Ursula was born on 4 Jan 1845 in Würtemburg, Germany.

Children from this marriage were:
9434 M i. Samuel GRAETER was born in Oct 1870 and died in 1890 at age 20.

9435 F ii. Joanna GRAETER was born in Jan 1873.

9436 F iii. Martha GRAETER was born in Apr 1874.

9437 F iv. Elizabeth GRAETER was born in Jul 1875.

9438 F v. Irene GRAETER.

9439 F vi. Christian GRAETER.

• Sex: Uncertain.

9440 F vii. Pauline GRAETER.

9441 F viii. Mary GRAETER.

9442 M ix. Reinhold GRAETER.

9443 F x. Matilda GRAETER.

7281.  Lillian Ivers AUSTIN  (Mary Jane GOODWIN 4623, Isaac GOODWIN 2328, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012,
Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Jun 1851.

Lillian married Albert De SILVA on 25 Apr 1876. Albert was born in Fayal, Azores ?.

Children from this marriage were:
9444 M i. Albert LeBaron Austin De SILVA was born on 17 Oct 1878 and died on 11 Aug 1879. He

never married and had no children.

9445 M ii. Paul Austin De SILVA was born on 3 Apr 1881.

9446 M iii. Mark Trecothic De SILVA was born on 20 May 1885.

9447 F iv. Joan Marie De SILVA was born on 13 Jan 1890.

7282.  LeBaron Loring AUSTIN (Mary Jane GOODWIN 4623, Isaac GOODWIN 2328, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 

1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Mar 1853.

LeBaron married Elizabeth George HASKINS on 13 Feb 1876. Elizabeth was born in Buffalo, Erie Co., New
York.
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Children from this marriage were:
9448 F i. Jane Cameron AUSTIN was born on 11 May 1877 in Burlington, IA.

9449 M ii. Loring LeBaron AUSTIN was born on 12 Aug 1881 in Burlington, IA.

9450 F iii. Elizabeth Caryl Cameron AUSTIN was born on 26 Sep 1892 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL and
died on 21 Mar 1893. She never married and had no children.

7291.  Edward Winslow WATSON  (Mary RUSSELL 4629, Mary Ann GOODWIN 2331, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 

1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Sep 1853.

Edward married Anna Johanna JOHNSON on 27 Nov 1890. Anna was born on 29 Sep 1869.

Children from this marriage were:
9451 F i. Mary Russell WATSON was born on 24 May 1892.

9452 F ii. Ellen Marston WATSON was born on 2 Jun 1898.

9453 M iii. Anna Christine WATSON was born on 20 Feb 1901.

7293.  Lydia Goodwin RUSSELL  (William Goodwin RUSSELL 4630, Mary Ann GOODWIN 2331, Lydia Cushing
SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Sep 1854.

Lydia married Roger Newton ALLEN on 20 Apr 1876.

Children from this marriage were:
9454 M i. William Russell ALLEN was born on 17 Sep 1878 and died on 17 Mar 1879. He never

married and had no children.

9455 F ii. Rosamund ALLEN was born on 17 Nov 1879.

9456 M iii. William Goodwin ALLEN  was born on 11 May 1882.

7294.  Thomas RUSSELL (William Goodwin RUSSELL 4630, Mary Ann GOODWIN 2331, Lydia Cushing
SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jun 1858 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts.

• Education: In 1879 he graduated from Harvard and in 1882 eceived his LL.B.
 

• Occupation: 1894: Lawyer.

Thomas married Laura Loring PARKS, daughter of John Henry PARKS and Nancy Sprague LORING, 
on 19 Sep 1894 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Laura was born circa 1870 in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Surname: Stockwell in Descendants of Francis LeBaron misspells it as "Parker."

The child from this marriage was:
9457 F i. Barbara RUSSELL was born on 23 Aug 1898 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

7295.  Marion RUSSELL (William Goodwin RUSSELL 4630, Mary Ann GOODWIN 2331, Lydia Cushing
SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Jul 1865.

Marion married William S. TOWNSEND on 20 Oct 1897.

Children from this marriage were:
9458 F i. Elizabeth TOWNSEND was born on 25 Jun 1898.
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• Misc.: Twin of Rose.

9459 F ii. Rose TOWNSEND was born on 25 Jun 1898.

• Misc.: Twin of Elizabeth.

7296.  Ellen Taylor RUSSELL (Thomas RUSSELL Jr. 4631, Mary Ann GOODWIN 2331, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 
1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Jan 1854.

Ellen married Gen. Alejando YBARRA on 16 Mar 1877 in St. Thomas, West Indies.

• Of: Caracas, Venezuela.

• Biographical: Subject of "Young Man of Caracas" by T.R.Ybarra published in 1941 by Ives Washburn,
Inc. of NY..

Children from this marriage were:
9460 M i. Alejandro YBARRA was born on 8 Oct 1880 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

9461 F ii. Leonor YBARRA was born on 11 May 1885 in Caracas, Venezuela.

9462 M iii. Alejandro YBARRA was born on 16 Feb 1890 in Caracas, Venezuela.

7299.  Henry Goodwin MACKAYE MD  (Maria Ellery GOODWIN 4634, Frederick H. GOODWIN 2333, Lydia
Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Mar 1857.

Henry married Ellen I. BAILEY on 18 Jan 1887. Ellen was born on 28 Nov 1861 in Middletown, Newport
Co., Rhode Island.

Children from this marriage were:
9463 F i. Elizabeth Ellery MACKAYE was born on 30 Nov 1888.

9464 F ii. Mary Goodwin MACKAYE  was born on 12 Jul 1892.

9465 F iii. Dorothy Bailey MACKAYE was born on 21 Nov 1893.

7306.  John Shaw SAMPSON  (George W. 4670, Lorenzo Fearing 2351, George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 

261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Jul 1876 in Lincklaen, Chenango Co., New York and died on 8 Nov
1969 in Cortland, Cortland Co., New York at age 93.

John married Cora Charlotte WALRAD. Cora was born on 5 Dec 1881 and died on 31 May 1947 in
Cortland, Cortland Co., New York at age 65.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9466 M i. Charles Ralph "Ted" SAMPSON was born on 23 Aug 1905 in Cortland, Cortland Co.,

New York and died on 9 Sep 1976 in Horseheads, Chemung Co., New York at age 71.

7307.  William Francis JOHNSON  (Francis Marshall JOHNSON 4697, Lucy TUPPER 2362, Peleg TUPPER 1024,
Priscilla SAMPSON 262, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Dec 1848 in Scituate, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Store clerk.
1873: Merchant.
1880: None.
1886: Merchant.
1900: None.

• Census: 1880: Johnson, William F., W., M., æ 31, Married, No Business, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Josephine [sic, actually Juliette], W., F., 28, Wife, Married, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA;
William C., W., M., 7,  Son, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frances M.,  5, Daughter,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Frederick M., W., M., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; [a Charles H. and Ann
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Dill family follows].
1900: William F., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1847, æ 52, Married 30 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Julia, Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1853, 56, Married 30 yrs, bore 5
children, 5 survive, b. PA, father b. CT, mother b. PA, reads, writes, speaks English; William C., Son
W., M., b. Mar 1873, 27, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, Bicycle Store Clerk, reads, writes,
speaks English;Frannie H., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1874, 25, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
PA, School Teacher, reds, writes, speaks English; Francis W., Son, W., M., b. Feb 1877, 23, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, mother b. PA, Bicycle Store Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English;Helen H.,
Daughter, W., F., b. May 1880, 20, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English; Beatrice, Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1886, 14, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA,
at School, reads, writes, speaks English.

William married Juliette CARRINGTON, daughter of William M. CARRINGTON and Helen
HENMAN, on 26 Dec 1871 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Juliette was born circa 1851 in
Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania.

Children from this marriage were:
9467 M i. William C. JOHNSON was born on 25 May 1873 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

9468 F ii. Frances/Fannie  M. (H.?) JOHNSON  was born in Nov 1774 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: School teacher.

9469 M iii. Francis W. JOHNSON was born in Feb 1877 in MA.

9470 F iv. Helen Holmes JOHNSON was born in May 1880 in Longwood, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Helen married Arthur Williams McKEY, son of Joseph McKEY and Elizabeth W.
SAVORY, on 7 Jun 1905 in Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Arthur was born Circ
1874 in St. Paul, Ramsey Co. MN.

• Occupation: 1905: Salesman.

9471 F v. Beatrice JOHNSON was born on 20 Feb 1886 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

7314.  George Manney AYER  (Elida Vanderbaugh MANNEY 4711, Elizabeth COLLINS 2386, Rhoda RICKETSON 
1062, Jonathan RICKETSON Jr. 274, Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in Mar
1840 in Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin and died in 1914 in Delavan, Walworth Co., Wisconsin at age 74.

• Occupation: 1870: Clerk in store.
1880: Not given
1900: Liquer [sic] salesman.
1910: Own income.

• Census: 1880: Ayer, George M., W., M., æ 40, Married, b. WI, parents b. MA; Amy G., W., F., 31,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NY, parents b. NY; Adele, W., F., 10, Daughter, Single, at
School,attended School,  b. OH, father b. WI, mother b. NY; Ellida, W., F., 4, Single, b. OH, father b.
WI, mother b. NY; Moyer, Mary, W., F., 19, Servant, Single, Domestic Servant, b. Germany, parents b.
Germany; Breen, Johanna, W., F., 24, Servant, Single, Domestic Servant, b. NY, parents b. Ireland
1900: Ayer, George M., W., M., b. Mar 1838, æ 62, Married 35 yrs., b. WI, father b. NY [sic], mother
b. MA, Liquer [sic] Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Amy, Wife, W., F., b. Sep
1848, 51, Married 35 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. NY, parents b. NY, reads, writes, speaks
English; Elida, Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1875, 24, Single, b. OH, father b. WI, mother b. NY, reads,
writes, speaks English; Brooks, Frank H., Boarder, W., M., b. Nov. 1844, 55, Single, b. MO, father b.
KY, mother b. TN, Newspaper Writer, reads, writes, speaks English. [Also enumerated on 8 Jun 1900
at the home of daughter Adele and son-in-law Levi Gardner in Chemung, IL, q.v.]
1910: Ayer, George M., Head, M., W., 70, Married 46 yrs., b. WI, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks
English, Own Income, reads, writes, Rents Home; Amy S., Wife, F., W., 61, Married 46 yrs., bore 3
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children, 2 survive, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Elida E., Daughter, F., W., 34,
Single, b. OH, father b. WI, mother n. NY, speaks English, Insurance Secretary, reads, writes; Brooks,
Frank, Boarder, M., W., 59 [sic], b. MO, father b. KY, mother b. TN, speaks English, Newspaper
Editor, reads, writes.

George married Amy Gridley BUTLER on 15 Sep 1864. Amy was born on 9 Jun 1848 in Clinton, Oneida
Co., New York and died 6 Jul 1916 [sic] in Harvard, McHenry Co., Illinois at age 68.

• Census: Note the following census contradicts the year previously listed of her death.[SBCWJR]
1920: Ayer, Amy G., Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 71, Widow, reads, writes, b. NY, parents b. NY,
speaks English; Elida E., Daughter, F., W., 44, Single, reads, writes, b. OH, father b. WI, mother b. NY,
speaks English, Dog Magazine Editor; Hastings, M. Adelaide, Lodger, F., W., 34, Single, reads, writes,
b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, Stenographer, Electric Manufacturing W[orks].
1930: Enumerated at home of unmarried daughter Elida E. Ayers, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9472 F i. Adele Augusta AYER was born on 22 Oct 1867 in Youngstown, Mahoning Co., Ohio and

died on 10 Aug 1938 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age 70.

9473 M ii. Elida AYER was born in Jun 1875 in OH.

• Occupation: 1910: Insurance secretary.
1920: Dog magazine editor.

• Census: 1930: Ayer, Elida E., Head, Rents Home at $75/mo., Owns Radio, F., W., æ 54,
Single, reads & writes, b. OH, father b. WI, mother b. NY, speaks English; Amy S.,
Mother, F., W., 81, Widow, Married at 16, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks
English.

7316.  Jane SOULE/SOULES (Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 4715, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was
born in 1827 and died in 1887 at age 60.

Jane married Martin TENEYCK. Martin was born in 1819.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9474 M i. Arthur TENEYCK was born in 1855 and died in 1947 at age 92.

9475 M ii. John Wallace TENEYCK was born in 1861 and died in 1934 at age 73.

John married Jessie G. BOULTER.

9476 F iii. Agnes Beatrice TENEYCK was born in 1867.

Agnes married Unidentified CHESTNUT.

7317.  Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES (Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 4715, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was
born in 1829 and died in 1890 at age 61.

Elizabeth married Jacob DEWITT. Jacob was born in 1829 and died in 1890 at age 61.

Children from this marriage were:
9477 F i. Mary DEWITT was born in 1859.

9478 M ii. Benjamin DEWITT was born in 1861 and died in 1940 at age 79.

Elizabeth next married John GREEN. John was born in 1824 and died in 1857 at age 33.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 9479 M i. George Washington GREEN was born in 1850 and died in 1911 at age 61.

7318.  Benjamin Ransom SOULE/SOULES (Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 4715, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431,
Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 

1) was born in 1831 and died in 1899 at age 68.

Benjamin married Margaret WEBSTER. Margaret was born in 1835 and died in 1927 at age 92.

Children from this marriage were:
9480 F i. Maud SOULE/SOULES.

+ 9481 M ii. William Henry SOULE/SOULES was born in 1856 and died in 1939 at age 83.

+ 9482 M iii. Arthur Ransom SOULE/SOULES was born in 1858.

+ 9483 M iv. Benjamin John SOULE/SOULES was born in 1860 and died in 1941 at age 81.

9484 F v. Sarah Mariah SOULE/SOULES  was born in 1862 and died in 1863 at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

+ 9485 M vi. George Cheyne SOULE/SOULES was born in 1864 and died in 1952 at age 88.

9486 M vii. Samuel Green SOULE/SOULES was born in 1866 and died in 1951 at age 85.

9487 M viii. Walter SOULE/SOULES was born in 1868 and died in 1882 at age 14.

9488 M ix. Edgar Hamilton SOULE/SOULES was born in 1870 and died in 1954 at age 84.

Edgar married Rosa Bella ALMAS. Rosa was born in 1875 and died in 1959 at age 84.

9489 M x. James Alexander SOULE/SOULES was born in 1872 and died in 1959 at age 87.

+ 9490 M xi. Wallace Merritt SOULE/SOULES  was born in 1875 and died in 1933 at age 58.

9491 M xii. Albert Edward SOULE/SOULES was born in 1877 and died in 1885 at age 8.

9492 F xiii. Mary Edith SOULE/SOULES was born in 1877 and died in 1878 at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

+ 9493 F xiv. Ella Edith SOULE/SOULES was born in 1879 and died in 1961 at age 82.

9494 M xv. John SOULE/SOULES was born in 1882.

7319.  John SOULE/SOULES (Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 4715, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was
born in 1833 and died in 1903 at age 70.

John married Margaret SHAW. Margaret was born in 1840 and died in 1926 at age 86.

Children from this marriage were:
9495 F i. Mary Isabella "Minnie" SOULE/SOULES  was born in 1862 and died in 1945 at age 83.

9496 M ii. Robert Murray SOULE/SOULES was born in 1865 and died in 1889 at age 24.

+ 9497 M iii. Andrew MacNair SOULE/SOULES was born in 1872 and died in 1934 at age 62.

9498 M iv. John Alexander SOULE/SOULES was born in 1879 and died in 1956 at age 77.

7322.  Caroline SOULE/SOULES (Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 4715, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was
born in 1844 and died in 1935 at age 91.

Caroline married Arthur E. KING. Arthur was born in 1850 and died in 1929 at age 79.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 9499 F i. Lucy A. KING was born in 1878 and died in 1919 at age 41.

7324.  Walter SOULE/SOULES (Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 4715, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was
born in 1849 and died in 1906 at age 57.

Walter married Mary CLINE. Mary was born in 1856 and died in 1919 at age 63.

Children from this marriage were:
9500 M i. Edgar SOULE/SOULES.

+ 9501 F ii. Laura SOULE/SOULES was born in 1887.

7325.  Hannah Jane SOULE/SOULES  (Jeremiah SOULE/SOULES 4717, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431,
Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born in 1834 and died in 1892 at age 58.

Hannah married Nelson A. WYLIE.

Children from this marriage were:
9502 M i. Calvin James WYLIE was born in 1854.

9503 F ii. Emma Jane WYLIE was born in 1855.

9504 F iii. Mary Ann WYLIE was born in 1857.

Mary married Joseph CABLE.

9505 F iv. Ella Catherine WYLIE was born in 1861.

Ella married George STUART.

9506 M v. William WYLIE was born in 1866.

William married Unidentified PARKER.

9507 M vi. Thomas Nelson WYLIE was born in 1868.

9508 F vii. Elizabeth Veranda WYLIE was born in 1871.

9509 M viii. Edward Blake WYLIE was born in 1874.

9510 M ix. Delos Worthington WYLIE was born in 1877.

7327.  Maria SOULE/SOULES  (Jeremiah SOULE/SOULES 4717, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was
born in 1837 and died in 1866 at age 29.

Maria married Isaac W. SPRINGSTEAD.

The child from this marriage was:
9511 M i. Jeremiah SPRINGSTEAD.

7328.  Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES (Jeremiah SOULE/SOULES 4717, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was
born in 1838.

Elizabeth married George ALTHOUSE. George was born in 1832.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9512 F i. Leonara Jane ALTHOUSE was born in 1861.

+ 9513 F ii. Anna Catherine ALTHOUSE was born in 1862.
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7331.  John Walter SOULE/SOULES  (Jeremiah SOULE/SOULES 4717, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431,
Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born in 1849 and died in 1936 at age 87.

John married Flora Elizabeth WEYLIE. Flora was born in 1859.

Children from this marriage were:
9514 M i. Charles L. SOULE/SOULES was born in 1878.

+ 9515 M ii. Jesse V. SOULE/SOULES was born in 1880.

+ 9516 F iii. Emma SOULE/SOULES was born in 1885.

+ 9517 F iv. Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES was born in 1890.

7333.  Frederick GRINNELL/GREENAL (Lawrence GRINNELL/GREENAL 4722, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 

2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 14 Aug 1836 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Oct 1905 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Education: Friends Academy and Rennselaer Polytechnic Institute, Classof  1855.

• Occupation: Jersey City Locomotive Works for five years. Also with Burlington & Missouri
Railroad.n 1860 with Corliss Steam Engine Co. at Providence as treasurer and superintendent of the
works. In 1865 became general manager of the jersey City Locomotive Works. Shortly after became
superintendent of motive power and machinery for the Atlantic & Great Western Railroad. In 1869
purchased a controlling interest in the Providence Steam & Gas Pipe Co.and became executive officer,
business manager, andmechanical engineer. Invented Grinnell automatic fire extinguisher and formed
the General Fire Extinguisher Co.

Frederick married Alice Brayton ALMY, daughter of William ALMY and Elizabeth B. UNKNOWN, on 15
Oct 1865 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Alice was born on 14 Aug 1843 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 Jan 1871 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 27.

Children from this marriage were:
9518 M i. Lawrence GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 19 Feb 1868 and died in 1872 at age 4. He

never married and had no children.

+ 9519 F ii. Alice Almy GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 19 Nov 1870.

Frederick next married Mary Brayton PAGE, daughter of John H. W. PAGE and Susan GREENE, on
17 Feb 1874 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 12 Mar 1851 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 29 Jan 1915 at age 63.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9520 M i. Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 3 Aug 1875.

+ 9521 F ii. Lydia GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 17 Oct 1878.

9522 M iii. Frederick GRINNELL/GREENAL Jr. was born on 8 Dec 1881 and died on 21 Nov 1885
at age 3. He never married and had no children.

+ 9523 M iv. Lawrence GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 18 Jun 1885.

+ 9524 M v. Francis Browne GRINNELL/GREENAL MD  was born on 13 Jun 1887.

7336.  Richard Williams GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Lawrence GRINNELL/GREENAL 4722, Eliza Tallman
RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jan 1846 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Dec
1900 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 54.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1308 Produced by Legacy

• Occupation: Insurance business with father in New Bedford, MA.

Richard married Leonora GARDNER, daughter of John GARDNER and Phebe LAWSON,. Leonora was
born on 29 Nov 1843 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 20 Nov 1904 at age 60.

• Of: East Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

Children from this marriage were:
9525 F i. Rebecca Williams GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 6 Oct 1875.

• Residence: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

9526 F ii. Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 17 Nov 1877.

• Residence: New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

9527 M iii. Harold Duncan GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 24 Jan 1880. He never married and
had no children.

• Education: Harvard College Class of 1903.

• Occupation: Architect in Boston and New York. Treasurer and manage of G. C.
Manufacturing Co. at Pittsfield, MA making the G. C. A. lamp renewer for electric lights
and other electrical inventions.

7339.  George Ward HOLDREGE (Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446,
Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 
was born on 26 Mar 1847.

• Education: Harvard College Class of 1869.

• Occupation: 1869: Burlington & Missouri Railroad in Plattsmouth, Cass Co., NE. Rose from conductor
to general manager in 1882.

• Residence: Omaha, Douglas Co., Nebraska.

George married Emily Cabot ATKINSON on 12 Feb 1872. Emily died on 13 Nov 1873.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9528 M i. Henry Atkinson HOLDREGE was born on 12 Nov 1873.

George next married Frances Rogers KIMBALL  on 23 Apr 1878.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9529 F i. Mary HOLDREGE was born on 11 Jan 1882.

+ 9530 F ii. Susan HOLDREGE was born on 21 Apr 1884.

9531 F iii. Leeta Arabel HOLDREGE was born on 15 Dec 1889.

7340.  Susan Grinnell HOLDREGE  (Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 
2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 11 Nov 1848 in New York City, New York Co., New York and died on 14 Sep 1918 in
Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

Susan married Robert Cifford WATSON on 31 Oct 1871.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9532 M i. George Holdrege WATSON was born on 11 Jun 1874 in Milton, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

9533 M ii. Theodore Sedgwick WATSON was born on 6 Nov 1876 and died on 19 Apr 1909 at age
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32. He never married and had no children.

+ 9534 F iii. Lois Holdrege WATSON was born on 16 Nov 1881 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 9535 M iv. Henry Russell WATSON was born on 25 Dec 1885 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 9536 M v. Edward Bowditch WATSON  was born on 6 May 1889 in Milton, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

9537 M vi. Robert Clifford WATSON was born on 23 Aug 1893.

• Occupation: First with cotton merchants E. E. Brownell Co. amd then US Navy at the Fore
River Shipbuilding plant.

7341.  Ellen Mary HOLDREGE  (Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert
RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born
on 25 Sep 1851.

• Residence: Boston and Falmouth, MA.

Ellen married Charles Fessenden MORSE. Charles was born on 22 Sep 1839.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9538 F i. Laura MORSE was born on 15 Aug 1875.

+ 9539 F ii. Marian MORSE was born on 9 Mar 1878.

+ 9540 M iii. Capt. Arthur Holdrege MORSE was born on 18 Jun 1879.

+ 9541 F iv. Eleanor MORSE was born on 4 Aug 1881.

9542 F v. Dorothy MORSE was born on 8 Apr 1884 and died on 4 Jul 1887 at age 3. She never
married and had no children.

9543 M vi. Charles Fessenden MORSE Jr. was born on 20 Oct 1887.

• Education: Harvard College Class of 1910.

• Military Service: French army undergoing instruction at a French artillery school.

9544 M vii. Thomas Robeson MORSE was born on 29 May 1895.

• Military Service: Ensign in the US Naval Flying Corps serving abroad.

7342.  Laura Grinnell HOLDREGE  (Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446,
Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 
was born on 29 Dec 1852 in Invington-on-Hudson, Westchester Co., New York.

• Residence: Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Laura married Nathaniel Hathaway STONE,  son of Joshua Clapp STONE and Elizabeth HATHAWAY, 
on 9 Jun 1880. Nathaniel was born on 5 Nov 1853 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Education: Harvard Class of 1875.

Children from this marriage were:
9545 F i. Edith Grinnell STONE was born on 21 Mar 1882.

Edith married Charles Parsons CLIFFORD .

+ 9546 F ii. Elizabeth Hathaway STONE  was born on 13 Aug 1885 in Milton, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.
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7343.  Nathalie HOLDREGE (Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert
RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born
on 8 Oct 1857 in Irvington-on-Hudson, Westchester Co., New York.

Nathalie married Daniel BONTECOU on 7 Oct 1885 in Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts. Daniel was
born on 14 Sep 1851 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

• Education: College of the City of New York  Class of 1871.

• Occupation: Consulting engineer and associate member of teh Naval Consulting Board.

• Residence: Kansas City, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9547 M i. Daniel BONTECOU Jr. was born on 20 Mar 1887 in Kansas City, MO.

9548 M ii. Russell BONTECOU was born on 17 Feb 1889 in Kansas City, MO.

• Occupation: General Fire Extinguisher Co., Kansas City, MO.

• Military Service: Lieutenant of artillery overseas.

9549 F iii. Helen BONTECOU was born on 13 Jan 1892 in Kansas City, MO.

9550 M iv. Frederic Holdrege BONTECOU was born on 30 Nov 1893 in Kansas City, MO.

• Occupation: Several years with General Fire Extinguisher Co., in Providence, RI.

• Military Service: 1917: Commissioned Second Lieutenant in Officers' Reserve Corps.
1918: Assigned to Cavalry and later transferred to the artillery and promoted to First
Lieutenant. Served in France.

Frederic married Cordelia Thurston METCALF,  daughter of James H. METCALF and
Unknown, on 18 Aug 1917.

9551 F v. Nathalie Holdrege BONTECOU was born on 15 Oct 1895 in Kansas City, MO.

Nathalie married Weyman Stockton CROCKER on 24 Dec 1917.

• Education: Harvard University Class of 1918.

• Military Service: 1917: Joined the Naval Reserve for coast patrol duty.

7344.  Edmund GRINNELL/GREENAL (Joseph G. GRINNELL/GREENAL 4724, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 

2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 13 Oct 1850 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA. and died on 26 Aug 1892 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., MA at age 41.

• Occupation: Iron foundry business.

Edmund married Jennie Gibbs SWIFT, daughter of Humphrey Hathaway SWIFT  and Jane Elizabeth
GIBBS, on 19 Nov 1875. Jennie was born on 2 Jan 1850.

Children from this marriage were:
9552 M i. Edmund GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 2 Oct 1877.

• Education: Harvard College.

• Occupation: Musician and composer.

• Military Service: Chief Boatswain's mate in US Naval Reserve.

Edmund married Anna NEILL, daughter of Col. Edward M. NEILL and Unknown, 
Engagement 19 May 1919 in Newport, Newport Co., Rhode Island. Marriage status: possible
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marriage.

9553 F ii. Rachel Lee GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 9 Feb 1879.

9554 M iii. Ralph Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL was born 5 May 18xx and died on 9 Sep 1883 at
age 1865. He never married and had no children.

9555 F iv. Katharine GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 5 May 1885.

+ 9556 F v. Susan Williams GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 15 Jun 1888 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., MA.

7347.  Josephine G. GRINNELL/GREENAL (Joseph G. GRINNELL/GREENAL 4724, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 

2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jun 1856 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA.

Josephine married Hon. Morgan ROTCH, son of William J. ROTCH and Emily MORGAN, on 4 Dec
1879. Morgan was born on 8 Apr 1848 and died on 30 Jan 1910 at age 61.

• Civic service: Mayor of New Bedford.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9557 M i. Arthur Grinnell ROTCH was born on 22 Nov 1880 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA.

+ 9558 F ii. Emily Morgan ROTCH was born on 21 Mar 1882 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA.

7349.  Charles Spencer GRINNELL/GREENAL (Edmund GRINNELL/GREENAL 4725, Eliza Tallman
RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Mar 1843 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., Kentucky and died on 15 Apr
1894 in Brandenburg, Meade Co., KY at age 51.

• Occupation: School teacher.

Charles married Harriet M. BEALL.

• Of: Brandenburg, Meade Co., KY.

Children from this marriage were:
9559 F i. Mary Beall GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 25 Feb 1867 and died on 1 Apr 1877 at

age 10. She never married and had no children.

+ 9560 M ii. William Foulkes GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 20 May 1869.

9561 F iii. Sigismunda GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 1 Oct 1871 and died on 23 Dec 1871.
She never married and had no children.

9562 M iv. Adam Rankin GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 17 Sep 1873 and died on 6 Oct 1873.
He never married and had no children.

9563 M v. Preston Work GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 27 May 1875.

• Occupation: Chicago based travelling salesman.

9564 F vi. Juliet Rankin GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 20 Oct 1878 and died on 23 Dec 1879
at age 1. She never married and had no children.

+ 9565 M vii. Edmund Beall GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 11 Feb 1880.

+ 9566 M viii. Henry Gough GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 14 Jun 1882.

+ 9567 M ix. David Scott GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 19 Sep 1884 in Brandenburg, Meade
Co., KY.

9568 F x. Hattie Virginia GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 11 Oct 1886.
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• Residence: Leitchfield, Grayson Co., KY.

7350.  Edwin Morgan GRINNELL/GREENAL  (William Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4726, Eliza Tallman
RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 
8, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Mar 1849.

• Residence: New York City, New York Co., New York.

Edwin married Sarah Jackson STONE, daughter of Dr. John Osgood STONE and Catherine Cabot
JACKSON,.

• Of: NY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9569 F i. Katharine GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 9 Dec 1882.

+ 9570 F ii. Charlotte Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 1 Nov 1884.

+ 9571 F iii. Dorothy Quincy GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 27 Jan 1886.

9572 M iv. Lawrence Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 14 Jan 1889.

• Education: Harvard College.

• Military Service: 2nd Lieutenant of cavalry, Officers' Reserve Corps.

9573 M v. Robert Stone GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 30 Jul 1892.

• Military Service: Attended Plattsburg Training Camp for war service.

7352.  William Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL  (William Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4726, Eliza Tallman
RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 

8, Abraham 1) was born on 8 May 1855.

• Residence: Freestone, Sonoma Co., CA.

William married Lucy Alice MacNABB.

The child from this marriage was:
9574 F i. May Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL .

May married Mark Hollingsworth EDWARDS  on 31 May 1916.

• Of: Kentfield, Marin Co., CA.

7353.  Cornelius Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Francis GRINNELL/GREENAL 4728, Eliza Tallman
RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Oct 1847 and died on 3 Mar 1916 in WY at age 68.

Cornelius married Clara SABERTON on 8 Dec 1874. Clara was born on 27 Apr 1854 and died on 1 Mar
1902 at age 47.

Children from this marriage were:
9575 F i. Marion Winifred GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 11 Oct 1877 and died on 21 Aug

1894 at age 16. She never married and had no children.

9576 M ii. Joseph Saberton GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 25 Jun 1879 and died on 29 Oct
1906 at age 27.

9577 M iii. Lawrence Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 28 Sep 1891.
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• Residence: Sheridan, Sheridan Co., WY.

Lawrence married Elda FLEISCHER.

Cornelius next married Lillian Margaret SMITH  on 14 Dec 1909. Lillian was born on 28 Sep 1881.

7354.  Altona Holstein GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Francis GRINNELL/GREENAL 4728, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 

2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 12 Dec 1848 in Potomska, MA and died on 16 Apr 1896 in Baltimore, Baltimore City,
Maryland at age 47.

Altona married Bailey WILLIS, son of Nathaniel Parker WILLIS and Cornelia GRINNELL/GREENAL, 
on 25 Apr 1882 in Covington, Kenton Co., Kentucky. Bailey was born on 31 May 1857 in Idlewild on the
Hudson, NY.

• Education: Columbia School of Mines, NY, Class of 1878.

• Occupation: Geologist with the United States Geological Survey in charge of Appalachian division and
the Cascade Range and Puget Sound division. Editor of the Geologic Atlas of the United States.
Engaged in geological explorations in China under auspices of the Carnegie Institution of Washington.
Lecturer on geology at John Hopkins University and University of Chicago. Member of faculty of
Stanford University, CA.

Children from this marriage were:
9578 F i. Marion WILLIS was born in Sep 1884 and died in Sep 1884. She never married and had no

children.

9579 F ii. Hope WILLIS was born on 15 Nov 1885.

• Residence: Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Hope married Seward H. RATHBUN.

7355.  Robert Johnson GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Francis GRINNELL/GREENAL 4728, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 
2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 25 Mar 1851 and died on 22 Oct 1913 in Greenville, Greenville Co., SC at age 62.

Robert married Sylvia A. GOE on 8 Dec 1874. Sylvia was born on 30 Mar 1855 and died on 9 Dec 1898 at
age 43.

Children from this marriage were:
9580 M i. Bernard Johnson GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 18 Mar 1876.

• Residence: Acme, Sheridan Co., WY.

Bernard married Ollie Josephine DORMER on 8 Aug 1910.

9581 M ii. Reginald E. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 16 Aug 1877.

• Occupation: Proprietor of R. E. G. Oil Co., Florence, SC.

Reginald married Mary NEELY.

9582 F iii. Katherine GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 20 Jun 1879.

• Residence: New Orleans, Orleans Co., Louisiana.

Katherine married Lawrence W. RIVERS.

9583 M iv. Ernest GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 12 Jun 1881 and died by 1919 at age 38.

Robert next married Eva NESBITT.
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• Residence: Greenville, Greenville Co., SC.

Children from this marriage were:
9584 M i. Robbie Nesbitt GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 3 Jun 1900.

9585 M ii. Ernest Marion GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 28 Nov 1902.

9586 M iii. Charley Alton GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 17 Jul 1905.

7356.  Frank Marion GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Francis GRINNELL/GREENAL 4728, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 

2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 18 Jun 1853.

• Residence: Carrollton, Carroll Co., KY.

Frank married Margaret Hyde ROBERTSON on 17 Nov 1881. Margaret was born on 9 Aug 1852.

The child from this marriage was:
9587 F i. Kathleen Winifred GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 15 Jan 1890.

Kathleen married Alfred ADAMS.

7357.  Gales Marshall GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Francis GRINNELL/GREENAL 4728, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 

2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 23 Dec 1855.

• Residence: Stockton, San Joaquin Co., CA.

Gales married Pamelia M. GOE on 5 Sep 1889. Pamelia was born on 5 Sep 1864.

The child from this marriage was:
9588 M i. Bailey Willis GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 1 Feb 1897.

7360.  William Lee GRINNELL/GREENAL (Francis GRINNELL/GREENAL 4728, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446,
Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 
was born on 7 Jan 1864.

• Residence: Portland, Clackamas Co., Oregon.

William married Ethel GALLOWAY on 30 Jan 1889. Ethel was born on 7 Jan 1865.

Children from this marriage were:
9589 M i. George Gales GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 22 Mar 1893.

George married Ruth Dovey WOODCOCK.

9590 M ii. Frank Marion GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 14 Jun 1900 and died on 2 Jan 1907
at age 6. He never married and had no children.

7361.  Morton Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Francis GRINNELL/GREENAL 4728, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 
2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 28 Feb 1867.

• Residence: Yellow Springs, Greene Co., Ohio.

• Occupation: Breeder of registered Hereford cattle and Duroc Jersey swine. Proprietor of Spring Lea
Mills flour, meal and lime manufacturing.

Morton married Lucy Estella KOLP on 14 Jun 1892. Lucy was born on 19 Feb 1873.
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Children from this marriage were:
9591 F i. Marjorie Marshall GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 9 May 1893.

9592 M ii. Malcolm Seaton GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 23 Nov 1894.

• Military Service: 1917: Joined National Army.

9593 M iii. Ralph Kolp GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 9 May 1897.

9594 M iv. Harold Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 24 Mar 1901.

9595 F v. Mary Marion GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 26 Aug 1906 and died on 24 Aug
1908 at age 1. She never married and had no children.

9596 M vi. Cornelius GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 12 Oct 1909.

7362.  Grinnell WILLIS  (Cornelia GRINNELL/GREENAL 4730, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 

1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Apr
1848 in New York City, New York Co., New York.

• Education: Harvard College Class of 1870 where was famous crew oar stroke.

• Occupation: 1870-1889: Large NY dry goods house, representing it in Philadelphia 1875-1880.
1889: NY agent for Wamsutta Mills of New Bedford and then founding Grinnell Willis & Co. dry
goods company, retiring in 1916.
Author of sketches of travels and other prose writings.

• Residence: Morristown, Morris Co., New Jersey.

Grinnell married Mary Baker HAYDOCK, daughter of Robert HAYDOCK and Hannah WHARTON, 
on 24 Oct 1874 in New York City, New York Co., New York. Mary was born on 13 Mar 1849 and died on 27
Jun 1911 at age 62.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9597 F i. Hannah Haydock WILLIS was born on 31 Dec 1875.

+ 9598 F ii. Cornelia Grinnell WILLIS  was born on 28 Aug 1877.

+ 9599 M iii. Joseph Grinnell WILLIS  was born on 27 Jul 1879.

7363.  Lillian WILLIS  (Cornelia GRINNELL/GREENAL 4730, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 

1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Apr
1850 in New York City, New York Co., New York.

Lillian married Robert Apthrorp BOIT, son of Edward Darley BOIT and Jane Parkinson HUBBARD, on
20 May 1886 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA. Robert was born on 29 Apr 1846 in Boston, Suffolk Co., MA.

• Residence: Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
9600 F i. Alice T. BOIT was born on 3 May 1887 in Longwood, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Alice married William A. BURNHAM Jr., son of William A. BURNHAM and Alice
MUNROE, on 5 Dec 1914.

9601 M ii. John Edward BOIT was born on 20 Nov 1889 in Longwood, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Education: Harvard College Class of 1912.

• Military Service: 1915: Plattsburg Camp where he qualified as a sharpshooter.
1916: To France as member of American Ambulance Field Service in Verdun, Argonne
Forest and other battles.
Sep 1916: Cited by French government for distinguished service for carrying wounded
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from the firing zone under violent shelling.

7365.  Bailey WILLIS  (Cornelia GRINNELL/GREENAL 4730, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096,
Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 31 May 1857 in
Idlewild on the Hudson, NY.

• Education: Columbia School of Mines, NY, Class of 1878.

• Occupation: Geologist with the United States Geological Survey in charge of Appalachian division and
the Cascade Range and Puget Sound division. Editor of the Geologic Atlas of the United States.
Engaged in geological explorations in China under auspices of the Carnegie Institution of Washington.
Lecturer on geology at John Hopkins University and University of Chicago. Member of faculty of
Stanford University, CA.

Bailey married Altona Holstein GRINNELL/GREENAL, daughter of Francis GRINNELL/GREENAL and
Marion Gales Johnson,  on 25 Apr 1882 in Covington, Kenton Co., Kentucky. Altona was born on 12 Dec
1848 in Potomska, MA and died on 16 Apr 1896 in Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland at age 47.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 7354 on Page 1313)

Bailey next married Margaret D. BAKER, daughter of Frank BAKER and May COLE, on 21 Apr 1898 in
Washington, DC. Margaret was born on 30 Jun 1874 in Washington, DC.

Children from this marriage were:
9602 M i. Cornelius Grinnell WILLIS  was born on 26 Jan 1899.

9603 M ii. Robin Eric WILLIS was born on 13 Oct 1900.

9604 F iii. Margaret WILLIS was born on 6 Oct 1908.

7367.  Temple BOWDOIN (Julia Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL 4738, Susan RUSSELL 2452, Gilbert
RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 

1) was born on 24 Jul 1863 in Irvington-on-Hudson, Westchester Co., NY and died on 2 Dec 1914 in New York City,
New York Co., New York at age 51.

• Ancestors: His great-great grandmother, Lady Temple, was a daughter of Governor James Bowdoin.
His paternal grandmother was Frances Hamilton, a granddaughter of Alexander Hamilton.

• Education: Columbia College Class of 1885.

• Occupation: In banking business for over 20 years with J. Pierpont Morgan & Co., being a member of
the firm for 15 years. Left large estate

Temple married Helen Parish KINGSFORD. Helen died on 9 Aug 1912.

• Of: NY.

The child from this marriage was:
9605 M i. George Temple BOWDOIN was born on 6 Apr 1898 in New York City, New York Co.,

New York.

• Education: Groton School in preperation for Harvard interrupted by WW I.

• Military Service: Aviation Ground School at Ithaca, NY then sent to an aviation camp in
Alabama to practice flying before being assigned to duty in France.

• Estate: Estimated on his attaining his majority: $10,000,000.

7368.  Fanny Hamilton BOWDOIN  (Julia Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL 4738, Susan RUSSELL 2452, Gilbert
RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born
on 4 Sep 1866 in New York City, New York Co., New York and died on 8 Jun 1894 at age 27.
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Fanny married Daniel Parish KINGSFORD.

The child from this marriage was:
9606 M i. Irving Bowdoin KINGSFORD  was born on 17 Feb 1891.

• Education: Princeton College.

• Occupation: With J. Pierpont Morgan & Co. until having to retire due to poor health.

• Residence: Convent Station, Morris Co., NJ.

7373.  Henry F. MOTT (Jane BROWNE 4745, Elizabeth HOWLAND 2455, William HOWLAND 1104, Gideon
HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jan 1847 in New York
and died on 22 Jun 1888 in Toms River, Ocean Co., New Jersey at age 41.

• Occupation: Farmer., Toms River, Ocean Co., New Jersey.

Henry married Mary JEFFREY. Mary died after 22 Jun 1888.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9607 F i. Edith May MOTT was born on 27 Jan 1876.

7379.  Frederick HUSSEY (William Howland HUSSEY 4751, Hetty HOWLAND 2456, William HOWLAND 1104,
Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jun 1856 in
New York City.

• Education: Friends Seminary, NY.

• Occupation: Mining and building construction. Partnership with father of William F. Hussey & Son,
dealers in plumbing, gas and steam fitting supplies.

• Residence: "Twin Oaks, " East Orange, Essex Co., NJ.

Frederick married Eleanor Butler KEMPTON, daughter of Francis H. KEMPTON and Sarah BARTON, 
on 1 Mar 1905.

Children from this marriage were:
9608 F i. Cornelia Barton HUSSEY was born on 29 Dec 1905.

9609 M ii. Frederick Kempton HUSSEY was born on 6 Jun 1908.

7380.  George Benjamin HUSSEY PhD (William Howland HUSSEY 4751, Hetty HOWLAND 2456, William
HOWLAND 1104, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was
born on 10 Mar 1863 in South Orange, Essex Co., New Jersey.

• Education: Columbia College. Doctorate at Johns Hopkins University.

• Occupation: Professor of classic and modern languages. Princeton, University of Chicago, Cumberland
University at Lebanon, TN.

George married Annie Louise CARY on 26 Dec 1911. Annie died on 6 Jan 1912.

George next married Jeness Lee BUCKNER, daughter of J. Mack BUCKNER and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 3
Sep 1916.

The child from this marriage was:
9610 F i. Sarah Collins HUSSEY was born on 27 Jul 1917.

7381.  Charles Morgan HUSSEY  (George HUSSEY 4754, Hetty HOWLAND 2456, William HOWLAND 1104,
Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Nov 1856 in
New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: Manager New Bedford Safe Deposit and Trust Co. vaults.

Charles married Clara Almy WING, daughter of William R. WING and Rebecca W. HOWLAND,.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9611 F i. Rebecca W. HUSSEY was born on 27 Oct 1886 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

9612 F ii. Elizabeth M. HUSSEY was born on 22 Jan 1888.

9613 M iii. George HUSSEY was born on 1 Sep 1891 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Bell & Hussey, cloth brokers., New York City.

• WW I  Service: Washington, DC. 1st LT, ordnance department of the US Army.

George married Pauline HAWES, daughter of William C. HAWES and Edna LAWTON, 
on 25 Apr 1917.

9614 M iv. Charles M. HUSSEY was born on 5 Apr 1898 and died on 15 Nov 1908 at age 10. He never
married and had no children.

7385.  Alice HUSSEY (George HUSSEY 4754, Hetty HOWLAND 2456, William HOWLAND 1104, Gideon
HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Jan 1863 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Alice married Henry Merrihew PLUMMER,  son of Leander A. PLUMMER and Elizabeth
MERRIHEW,.

• Education: Harvard class of 1888.

Children from this marriage were:
9615 M i. Charles W. PLUMMER was born on 25 May 1890 and died on 11 Aug 1918 in France at

age 28.

• Education: Harvard class of 1914.

• Occupation: Insurance business.

• WW I  Service: 2nd Lt, Battery A, 101st Regiment of  Volunteers. After reaching France in
1917 entered the aviation corps and was killed in action.

9616 M ii. Henry M. PLUMMER  was born on 27 Jun 1892.

• Occupation: Sullivan machine Co. London office.

• WW I  Service: Went to France and volunteered in ambulance service. Later commissioned
as 2nd LT in the quartermaster's department of the US Army and served at Gen. Pershing's
headquarters.

9617 M iii. Morgan H. PLUMMER  was born on 9 Mar 1894.

• WW I  Service: Gunner in the Volunteer Canadian Heavy and Siege Artillery abroad.

9618 M iv. Thomas R. PLUMMER was born on 11 Oct 1900.

• Education: Berkshire School, Sheffield, Berkshire Co., MA.

7386.  Rev. Alfred Rodman HUSSEY (George HUSSEY 4754, Hetty HOWLAND 2456, William HOWLAND 1104,
Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Mar 1869 in
New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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• Education: Friends Academy and Phillips Academy, Andover, MA, Harvard University class of 1892,
Harvard Divinity School class of 1895.

• Occupation: Ordained Unitarian minister in 1895. Served in parishes in West Roxbury, Taunton.
Baltimore, Lowell.

Alfred married Mary Lincoln WARREN, daughter of Winslow WARREN and Mary L. TINKHAM, on 18
Jan 1899.

Children from this marriage were:
9619 F i. Margaret W. HUSSEY was born on 27 Sep 1900.

9620 M ii. Alfred Rodman HUSSEY was born on 1 Feb 1902.

9621 F iii. Mary E. HUSSEY was born on 15 Nov 1905.

9622 F iv. Emily M. HUSSEY was born on 13 Dec 1908.

7388.  Fanny RODMAN (Elizabeth Browne HUSSEY 4755, Hetty HOWLAND 2456, William HOWLAND 

1104, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on
23 Sep 1858 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 19 Jan 1918 in Concord, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts at age 59.

Fanny married George Eugene TITCOMB M.D.  

• Occupation: Physician, Concord, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
9623 M i. Francis Rodman TITCOMB  was born on 25 Sep 1886 in Concord, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of George Lancaster Titcomb.

• Occupation: Constructing engineer.

• WW I  Service: Aviation section of the US Army. Course for commission at MIT.

Francis married Elizabeth WEYERHAUSER on 11 Jul 1917 in Tacoma, Pierce Co.,
Washington.

9624 M ii. George Lancaster TITCOMB  was born on 25 Sep 1886 and died on 4 Apr 1887. He never
married and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Francis Rodman Titcomb.

9625 F iii. Margaret TITCOMB  was born on 23 Jul 1889.

9626 M iv. John TITCOMB was born on 20 May 1892.

• Occupation: Machine company., Geneva, Ontario Co., New York.

John married Frances M. SMITH  on 9 Aug 1917.

• Of: Rochester, Monroe Co., New York.

7390.  Henry Bigelow GRINNELL/GREENAL  (John Coggshall GRINNELL/GREENAL 4758, William Palmer
GRINNELL/GREENAL 2465, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 

56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 7 May 1849 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Daughter Alice Lorraine's record of birth says Rochester, Plymouth Co., MA

• Occupation: 1874-1880: Boot maker.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1320 Produced by Legacy

• Census: 1880: Grinnell, Henry B., W., M., æ 31, Married, Works on Boots, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Georgianna L., W., F., 21, Wife, married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; George H., W., M., 4,
Son, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alice L., W., F., 10/12 (b. July), Daughter, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900:

• Residence: Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

Henry married Georgianna Lorraine WHITING,  daughter of George F. WHITING and Margaret A.
UNKNOWN, on 17 Oct 1874 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Georgianna was born circa 1858 in
Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: South Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9627 M i. George Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 23 Nov 1875 in South Braintree,

Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

+ 9628 F ii. Alice Lorraine GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 13 Jul 1879 in Braintree, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts.

9629 M iii. Willis Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 17 Jan 1893.

Willis married Lilla Belle NORCROSS, daughter of Burt F. NORCROSS and Mary E.
ROSS, on 1 Jan 1916.

• Of: Mattapan, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

9630 M iv. Harold Billings GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 8 Aug 1895.

7391.  Georgianna Sawtelle GRINNELL/GREENAL  (John Coggshall GRINNELL/GREENAL 4758, William
Palmer GRINNELL/GREENAL 2465, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas
HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Apr 1854 and died in 1910 at age 56.

Georgianna married Frederick W. ANDERSON.

• Of: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
9631 F i. Annie Belle ANDERSON was born in 1878 and died in 1909 at age 31.

7400.  Annie Laura GRINNELL/GREENAL (Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL 4760, William Palmer
GRINNELL/GREENAL 2465, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 

56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Apr 1867 and died on 29 Nov 1891 at age 24.

Annie married Thomas G. SHOUDY in Jul 1885.

Children from this marriage were:
9632 F i. Mary Jane SHOUDY was born on 11 Jul 1886.

• Residence: Fairbault, Rice Co., MN.

9633 F ii. Annie Laurie SHOUDY was born on 1 Aug 1889.

• Residence: Leakville, Saskatchewan, Canada.

Annie married Andrew J. BARROW.

Annie next married Henry H. ALLEN.

7405.  Lucius Henry NORRIS (Sylvia Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL 4761, William Palmer
GRINNELL/GREENAL 2465, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas
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HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jun 1866.

• Residence: "Lived abroad with parents, and in 1887 left Brussels and went to California where he has
since resided. He is in business at Piedmont, in that state."

Lucius married Johanna Theodora Elise WESTRICK . Johanna was born on 11 Jan 1863 in Surakarta, Island
of Java.

Children from this marriage were:
9634 F i. Helen NORRIS was born on 31 Oct 1891 and died by 1919 at age 28.

9635 M ii. John NORRIS was born on 11 Oct 1892.

9636 M iii. Lucius Grinnell NORRIS was born on 2 Mar 1898.

7410.  Josephin Lucy GRINNELL/GREENAL (Robert Minturn GRINNELL/GREENAL 4766, Henry
GRINNELL/GREENAL 2466, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 
56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1).

Josephin married Frederick Harold Van RENSSELAER.

The child from this marriage was:
9637 F i. Lucy Sylvia Grinnell Van RENSSELAER  was born on 19 Jan 1899.

Josephin next married Harold Rogers WOOLF.

Josephin next married Robert Stewart SMITH .

• Residence: Fair Acres, Elwood, Atlantic Co., NJ.

7413.  Walton Cornelius Grinnell RUXTON  (Sylvia Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL 4770, Henry
GRINNELL/GREENAL 2466, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 

56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1874 in San Remo, Italy.

Walton married Violet Elizabeth MAGOR.

The child from this marriage was:
9638 U i. Unidentified RUXTON.

7415.  Augustine Ethelbert RUXTON (Sylvia Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL 4770, Henry
GRINNELL/GREENAL 2466, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas
HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in Canterbury, Kent Co., England.

Augustine married Cecilia BADLEY.

The child from this marriage was:
9639 F i. Cynthia Grinnell RUXTON.

7418.  Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL (Adm. Henry Walton GRINNELL/GREENAL 4772, Henry
GRINNELL/GREENAL 2466, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 
56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Sep 1875.

• Occupation: US forest service.

Henry married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
9640 F i. Dorothy GRINNELL/GREENAL.

7419.  Harry Moses GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Moses J. GRINNELL/GREENAL 4778, James Madison
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GRINNELL/GREENAL 2470, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 
56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Apr 1860 in Dodge Co., MN.

• Occupation: Deputy US marshal, deputy sheriff and police officer.
Mutual Benefit Life Insurance Co. general agent.

Harry married Clara L. TERRY, daughter of Horace TERRY and Adelaide UNKNOWN, on 25 Oct 1882 in
MN.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9641 M i. Fred H. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 10 May 1886.

+ 9642 F ii. Harriet Mae GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 11 May 1892.

7420.  Charles Herbert GRINNELL/GREENAL (Moses J. GRINNELL/GREENAL 4778, James Madison
GRINNELL/GREENAL 2470, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 

56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Oct 1862 in Mantoville, Dodge Co., MN and died on 31 Dec 1915
in Tacoma, Pierce Co., Washington at age 53.

• Occupation: 1889: Retail grocery business.
1897" Deputy state grain inspector.
1900: Formed large wholesale grocery house that became Tacoma Grocery Co. in 1906 with him as
president and general manager.

Charles married Emma A. BRIGGS in Mar 1885.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9643 F i. Ethel Agnes GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 10 Jan 1886 in MN.

9644 F ii. Sylvia Howland GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 2 Feb 1887.

Sylvia married W. Coy MEREDITH.

• Occupation: With Tacoma Grocery Co.

9645 F iii. Emma Charlotte GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 11 Feb 1894.

9646 M iv. Charles Herbert GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 17 Mar 1895.

• Education: Washington State University.

7427.  James Spooner SOULE/SOULES  (William SOULE/SOULES 4802, Thomas SOULE/SOULES 2503, Daniel
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1129, Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 
was born in May 1848 in Canada.

• Immigrant: 1849, Canada.

• Date and Place of Birth: Family Data Collection says 29 May 1848 in Reedsville, Manitowoc Co., WI.

• Occupation: 1880-1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: Soules, James, W., M., æ 32, Married, Farmer, b. Canada, father b. Canada, mother b.
NY; Unas [sic] A., W., F., 27, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. VT;
Luzerne, W., M., 4, Son, Single, b. WI, father b. Canada, mother b. NY; Lester W., W., M., 2, Son,
Single, b. WI, father b. Canada, mother b. NY; Delbert L., W., M., 4/12, b. Jan, Son, Single, b. NE,
father b. Canada, mother b. NY.
1900: [Enumerated at the home of William McMoran] Soules, James, Servant, W., M., b. May 1848, æ
52, Widower, Married 2 yrs. [sic], b. Canada, father b. Canada, mother b. NY, Immigrated 1849, here
50 yrs., Naturalized, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Etta, Servant, W., F., b. Apr 1891, 9,
Single, b. KS, father b. Canada, mother b. NY, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.
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James married Eunice CUSHMAN. Eunice was born in 1852 and died bef. 1900 Census in prob. KS.

Children from this marriage were:
9647 M i. Luzerne SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1876 in WI.

• Year of Birth: Schneible says 1874.

9648 M ii. Lester W. SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1878 in WI.

9649 M iii. Arthur SOULE/SOULES was born in 1878.

9650 M iv. Delbert L. SOULE/SOULES was born in Jan 1880 in NE.

• Year of Birth: Schneible says 1876.

9651 F v. Esther SOULE/SOULES was born in 1880.

9652 F vi. Etta SOULE/SOULES was born in Apr 1891 in KS.

7429.  Esther Cordelia SOULE/SOULES  (William SOULE/SOULES 4802, Thomas SOULE/SOULES 2503, Daniel
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1129, Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 
was born in 1852 and died in 1945 at age 93.

Esther married Marcus M. CLEVELAND. Marcus was born in 1842 and died in 1906 at age 64.

Children from this marriage were:
9653 M i. Charles Monroe CLEVELAND was born in 1878 and died in 1960 at age 82.

Charles married Ella UNKNOWN.

9654 F ii. Elizabeth Zulaca CLEVELAND was born in 1882 and died in 1884 at age 2. She never
married and had no children.

+ 9655 F iii. Cora May CLEVELAND was born in 1885 and died in 1966 at age 81.

7431.  Leander Mahlon SOULE/SOULES  (William SOULE/SOULES 4802, Thomas SOULE/SOULES 2503, Daniel
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1129, Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 
was born in 1858.

Leander married Matilda Lillie HAMMER .

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9656 F i. Marie Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES was born in 1889.

9657 F ii. Katherine Anne SOULE/SOULES was born in 1894.

Katherine married Howard B. AGNEW.

9658 F iii. Esther Carolina SOULE/SOULES was born in 1899.

7441.  Samuel Fletcher SOULE/SOULES  (John SOULE/SOULES 4813, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 
1) was born on 24 Nov 1847 and died on 24 Feb 1914 at age 66.

Samuel married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
9659 F i. Lucille SOULE/SOULES.

7443.  John Flint SOULE/SOULES  (John SOULE/SOULES 4813, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 

1) was born on 12 May 1855 and died on 21 Apr 1919 at age 63.
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John married Mary BEAN circa 1878.

Children from this marriage were:
9660 M i. Edward F. SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1880.

+ 9661 M ii. Frank Flint SOULE/SOULES was born on 10 Apr 1889 and died on 26 Feb 1974 at age
84.

John next married Carrie H. DOYLE on 26 May 1883 in Benton Harbor, Berrien Co., Michigan.

John next married Maude Lee VAIL on 25 Jul 1902. Maude was born on 12 Jun 1865.

7445.  Eudora Josephine SOULE/SOULES  (John SOULE/SOULES 4813, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 
1) was born on 24 Jun 1862 and died 1934 ? at age 72.

Eudora married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
9662 U i. Unidentified UNKNOWN.

7447.  John Bolten STEWART (Betsey SOULE/SOULES 4814, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 

1) was born on 21 Oct 1847 and died on 28 Mar 1910 at age 62.

John married Elizabeth Matilda LAWLESS  on 8 Oct 1875 in Pleasanton, Atacosa Co., Texas. Elizabeth was
born on 1 Feb 1849 and died on 22 Apr 1903 in Altus, Jackson Co., Oklahoma at age 54.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9663 M i. Alva T. STEWART was born on 9 May 1881 and died on 28 Nov 1957 at age 76.

7448.  Charles SOULE/SOULES (Orrin SOULE/SOULES 4815, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 
1) was born on 8 Jan 1849.

• Biographical: Went to Iowa after the civil war with cousin Alva Stewart. Worked in Marion Township
cutting and selling wood for first year and then farmed. Owned 60 acres in Vienna Twp., Marshall Co.,
IA. Later moved to Idaho where he invested in apple orchards and dairy farms. Became known as a card
player ("7-up") and chess player.

Charles married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
9664 F i. Bertha SOULE/SOULES.

Bertha married Rich BURT.

7450.  William Emmett SOULE/SOULES (Orrin SOULE/SOULES 4815, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 
1) was born circa 1868 and died circa 1928 at age 60.

William married Cora BACON on 15 Oct 1891. Cora was born circa 1879 and died circa 1972 at age 93.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9665 M i. Ralph Albert SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1897.

9666 M ii. John SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1898.

9667 F iii. Myrtle May SOULE/SOULES  was born circa 1901.

9668 F iv. Edna SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1907.
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9669 F v. Velma Flora SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1908.
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Ninth Generation (6th Great-Grandchildren)

7460.  George Arthur SAMPSON (George Richard 4844, Richard 2604, Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306,
Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Aug 1880 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Education: Dartmouth College class of 1901.
Dartmouth College Scientific Department 1903.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Geog. A., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 39, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, [illegible] Engineer, Electrical Lighting; Bertha, Wife, F., W., 36,
Married, reads, writes, b. SD, father b. RI,  mother b. norway, speaks English; Richard, Son, M., W., 8,
Single, attends School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. SD, speaks English; Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 5,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI.
1930: George A., Head, Owns Home Valued at $13,000, owns Radio, M., W., æ 49, Married at age 30,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, President of Engineering Co., non-Vet; Bertha
W., F., W., 46, Married at age 37, reads & writes, b. SD, father b. RI, mother b. Norway, speaks
English; Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. SD, speaks English; Irene, Daughter, F., W., 9, single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. SD, speaks English; Clara, Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, reads & writes [sic], b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. SD.

• Military Service: 18 Sep 1918: Registered for Draft.

George married Bertha Capron WOOD, daughter of Albert F. WOOD and Martha PETERS, on 12 Oct
1910 in SD. Bertha was born circa 1883 in Iona (?), SD.

• Occupation: 1910: School teacher. On 27 Jul 1910 when the Bixby Twp., Perkins Co., SD Federal
Census was held, Bertha was living there and a teacher in the public schools.

Children from this marriage were:
9670 M i. Richard SAMPSON was born circa 1912 in MA.

9671 F ii. Ruth SAMPSON was born circa 1915 in MA.

9672 F iii. Irene SAMPSON was born circa 1921 in MA.

9673 F iv. Clara SAMPSON was born circa 1926 in MA.

7463.  Hugh BARTLETT (Grace SAMPSON 4847, Ira MD 2605, Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 
59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 13 May 1883 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Broker, board of trade.
1920: Grain broker.
1930: Independent grain broker.

• Census: 1920: Bartlett, Hugh, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, W., M., æ 36, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, father b. NH [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English, Grain broker; Hilda, Wife, F., W., 32,
Married, reads, writes, b. IL, fagther b. NY, mother b. MA, speaks English; John, Son, M., W., 5,
Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL; Caleb. Son, M., W., 2 10/12, Single, b. IL, father b. MA,
mother b. IL; Juilan, Son, M., W., 10/12, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL.
1930: Bartlett, Hugh, Head, Value of Home $14,000, no Radio, M., W., æ 46, Married at 28, reads &
writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Independent Grain Brokernon-Vet.; Hilda,
Wife, F., W., 43, married at 25, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. MA, speaks English; John
W., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL, speask
English; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL.

Hugh married Hilda W. UNKNOWN circa 1912. Hilda was born circa 1888 in IL.
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Children from this marriage were:
9674 M i. John W. BARTLETT was born circa 1915 in IL.

9675 M ii. Caleb BARTLETT was born circa 16 Mar 1917 in IL.

9676 M iii. Julian BARTLETT was born circa Mar 1919 in IL.

9677 F iv. Eleanor BARTLETT was born circa 1924 in IL.

7467.  Claire SAMPSON (John Seaver 4850, Ira MD 2605, Samuel (Deacon) 1151, John 306, Obadiah 59,
Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Oct 1883 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 6 Mar
1916 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

Claire married Harold BOWDITCH M.D., son of Henry Pickering BOWDITCH M.D. and Selma
KNAUTH, on 5 Aug 1911 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Harold was born on 8 Jun 1883 in
Jamaica Plain, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA and died on 6 Aug 1964 in Peterborough, Hillsborough Co., New
Hampshire at age 81.

• Occupation: 1909-1964: Physician.

• Avocation: Ornithology and heraldry.

Children from this marriage were:
9678 F i. Martha Seaver BOWDITCH.

• Residence: Cir Jan 1965, Charlottesville, Albemarle Co., Virginia.

Martha married Douglas W. ALDEN.

9679 M ii. Henry Pickering BOWDITCH II died by Jan 1965.

7468.  Elizabeth Abigail SAMPSON  (Almond 4851, Oliver 2607, Obadiah 1152, John 306, Obadiah 59,
Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Dec 1846 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts and died
prob. bet. 3 Jan 1920 and 8 May 1930 at age 73.

• Date of Birth: Vinton says 25 Dec 1846.

• Census: 1910-1920: Enumerated as a widow at home of son Daniel A. Davis, q.v.

Elizabeth married William T. DAVIS, son of Edmond DAVIS and Mary HATCH, on 21 Jan 1875 in
Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts. William was born Cal 3 Mar 1845 in Falmouth, Barnstable Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 29 Nov 1906 in Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts about age 61.

• Occupation: 1875-1880: Mariner/sailor.
1884: Laborer.

• Census: 1880: Living with stepfather David L. Stanton/Sanford: Davis, William T., W., M., æ 35,
Stepson, Married, Sailor, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth A., W., F., 32, stepdaughter, Married,
House Keeping, b. MA, parents b. MA; David S., W., M., 1, Step grandson, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Davis, Wm. T., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1845, æ 55, Married 25 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Elizabeth A., Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1847, 52,
Married 25 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; David
S., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1878, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Machinist, reads, writes, speaks
English; David A., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1884, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Clerk, reads, writes,
speaks English.

• Age at Death: 61 yrs, 8 mos., 26 days.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9680 M i. David S. DAVIS was born on 26 Jun 1878 in Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

+ 9681 M ii. Daniel A. DAVIS was born on 30 Nov 1884 in Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.
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7485.  Raymond H. FULLER (Lewis C. FULLER 4874, Freeman A. FULLER 2635, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161,
Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1885 in NY.

• Occupation: 1920: County civil engineer.
1930: Co[inty] highway civil engineer.

• Census: 1910: Not located.
1920: Fuller, Roy H., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 34, Married, reads, writes, b. NY,
parents b. NY, speaks English, County Civil Engineer; Adelaide C., Wife, F., W., 34, Married, reads,
writes, b. NY, parents b. England, speaks English; Lewis R., Son, M., W., 3 9/12, Single, b. IA, parents
b. NY, speaks English; Thomas R., Son, M., W., 2 6/12, Single, b. IA, parents b, NY.
1925: Fuller, Raymond H., Head, M., W., æ 39, Married, Rents Home at $30/mo.; Adelaide C., Wife,
F., W., 39, Married; Louis R., Son, M., W., 8, Single; Richard T., Son, M., W., 7, Single; Anne C.,
Daughter, F., W., 1, Single.
1930: Fuller, Raymond H., Head, Rents Home at $35/mo., owns Radio, M., W., æ 44, Married at 28,
reads & writes, b, NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, Co[unty] Highway Civil Engineer, non-Vet;
Adelaide C., Wife, F., W., 44, Married at 28, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. England, speaks English;
Lewis R., Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IA, parents b. NY, speaks
English; Thomas R., Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IA, parents b. NY,
speaks English.

• Misc,: The IA State Census for 1925 also lists Raymond's mother as Janet Steele born in NY, his father
as Louis Fuller born in NY, his wife as Adelaide C. Fuller (maiden name not given) and his place of
marriage as New York state.

Raymond married Adelaide C. UNKNOWN circa 1913. Adelaide was born circa 1886 in NY.

Children from this marriage were:
9682 M i. Lewis/Louis R. FULLER was born circa Apr 1916 in IA.

9683 M ii. Thomas Richard FULLER was born circa Jul 1917 in IA.

• Misc.: Perhaps the Thomas Richard Fuller of Burlington, IA, who married Dollie Betsinger
of Storm Lake, Buena Vista Co., IA in Union Co., SD on 25 Nov 1837.

9684 F iii. Anne C. FULLER was born circa 1924.

7493.  Mary "Mazie" Lucina HUGGINS  (Lucina Jane FULLER 4878, Ira West FULLER 2638,
Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) 
was born on 26 Sep 1879 in Argyle, Washington Co., New York, died on 3 Dec 1961 in Greenwich, Washington
Co., New York at age 82, and was buried in Greenwich, Washington Co., New York.

• Occupation: 1948: Publisher of late husband's "Greenwich Journal" newspaper.

Mary married Grant Joseph TEFFT on 18 Sep 1907 in North Argyle, Washington Co., New York. Grant was
born on 4 Oct 1874 in Greenwich, Washington Co., New York and died on 28 Jan 1948 in Greenwich,
Washington Co., New York at age 73.

• Physical Description: 1918: Tall, medium build, gray eyes, dark brown hair.

• Occupation: 1900: Editor of the "Greenwich Journal."
1910: 1st District. School Com[mishioner?], Washington Co., NY
1916: Owner and publisher of the "Greenwich Journal."
1917: Owner and publisher.
1920: Newspaper editor.
1930: Printing office editor and publisher.

• Author: "The Story of Union Village" (collection of articles from the "Greenwich Journal."

• Civic service: Mayor of Greenwich, Washington Co., NY.
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• Census: 1910: Tefft, Grant J., Head, M., W., æ 35, Married 2 yrs., b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks
English, Washington Com[missioner?], 1st Dist[rict], reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mazie,
Wife, F., W., 30. Married 2 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, reads,
writes; John A., M., W., 8/12[?], b. NY, parents b. NY.
1920: Tefft, Grant J., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b. NY,
parents b. NY, speaks English, Newspaper Editor; Mazie, Wife, F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes, b.
NY, parents b. NY, speaks English; Jane, Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b.
NY, parents b. NY, speaks English; Richard, 2 6/12, Single, b . NY, parents b. NY.
1930: Tefft, Grant J., Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 55, Married at 32,
reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, Printing Office Editor and Publisher, non-Vet; Mazie H., Wife,
F., W., 50, Married at 27, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, [speaks English omitted from here on];
Jane W., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY; Richard
S., Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY; Clarissa C.,
Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. NY, parents b. NY.

Children from this marriage were:
9685 M i. John A. TEFFT was born circa Sep 1909 in NY and died young?.

9686 F ii. Jane W. TEFFT was born on 23 Nov 1912 in NY and died in May 1984 at age 71.

• Residence: 1984: Greenwich, Washington Co., NY.

9687 M iii. Richard S. TEFFT was born on 21 Apr 1917 in NY and died in Nov 1980 at age 63.

• Physical Description: 1943: Height: 33" [sic?], weight: 118 lbs.

• Occupation: 2 Apr 1943: "Civil Occupation: Airplane Engine Mechanic or Film Editor,
Motion Picture (Motion picture cutter.) or Public Relations Man or Playwright (Motion
picture writer,) or Reporter."

• Military Service: 9 Apr 1943: Enlisted in U.S. Army as a Private for duration of the War.
Education: 2 years of college. Marital Status: Married.

• Residence: 1980: Greenwich, Washington Co., NY.

Richard married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

9688 F iv. Clarissa C. TEFFT was born circa 1924 in NY.

7494.  Arthur Ira HUGGINS (Lucina Jane FULLER 4878, Ira West FULLER 2638, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161,
Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jan 1883 in NY and died in Feb 1965 at
age 82.

• Year of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says 1884.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910-1920: General farmer.
1930: Farmer.

• Census: 1910: Huggins, Arthur, Head, M., W., æ 26, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English,
General farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Lucina, Mother, F., W., 59, Widow, b. NY,
father b. NY, mother b. MA [sic], speaks English, Public Dressmaker, reads, writes, Nancy, Sister, F.,
W., 32, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Huggins, Arthur, Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 37, Married, reads, writes, b.
NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, General Farm Farmer; Jennie, Wife, F., W., 33, Married, reads,
writes, b. NY, father b. Ireland, mother b. NY, speaks English; Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 4 2/12, Single,
b. NY, parents b. NY; Lucina J., Daughter, F., W., 1 4/12, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY.
1930: Huggins, Arthur J., Head, Owns Home [value not given], Owns Radio, M., W., æ 47, Married at
29, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, Farmer, non-Vet; Jennie, Wife, F., W., 43,
Married at 24, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. Northern Ireland, mother b. NY, speaks English; Ruth
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M., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks
English; Lucina J., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b, NY,
speaks English; John D., Son, M., W., 2 00/12, Single, reads & writes [sic], b. NY, parents b. NY.

• Residence: 1965: Argyle, Washington Co., NY

Arthur married Jennie IRWIN, daughter of James IRWIN and Sarah A. UNKNOWN, on 5 Mar 1912.
Jennie was born on 3 Oct 1886 in NY and died in May 1972 at age 85.

• Residence: 1972: Argyle, Washington Co., NY.

Children from this marriage were:
9689 F i. Ruth M. HUGGINS was born circa 1916 in NY.

9690 F ii. Lucina J. HUGGINS was born circa Sep 1918 in NY.

9691 M iii. John I. HUGGINS was born on 30 Mar 1928 in NY and died on 24 Mar 2000 at age 71.

• Residence: 2000: Argyle, Washington Co., NY.

7495.  Adah M. HUGGINS (Lucina Jane FULLER 4878, Ira West FULLER 2638, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161,
Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Oct 1886.

• Year of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says 1885.

• Given name: 1900 Federal Census says Ada M.

Adah married Richard MACKENZIE, son of James C. MACKENZIE and Unidentified UNKNOWN, 
on 7 Aug 1919. Richard was born on 7 Jan 1898 in NJ, died on 7 Sep 1957 at age 59, and was buried in North
Argyle Cemetery, Washington Co., New York.

• Occupation: 1920: State charities executive sec[re]t[ary].
1930: Jam Kitchen business m[ana]g[e]r.

• Census: 1920: MacKenzie, Richard, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 31, Married, reads, writes, b. NJ,
father b. Scotland, mother b. NY [sic], State Charities Executive Sec[re]t[ary; Adah, Wife, F., W., 32,
Married, reads, writes, b. NY, parents b. NY.
1930: MacKenzie, Richard, Head, Rents Home at $60/mo., M., W., æ 40, Married at 30, reads &
writes, b. NJ, father b. Scotland, mother b. PA, speaks English, State Charities Executive Sec[re]t[ary],
non-Vet; Adah M., Wife, F., W., 42, Married at 32, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks
English; Barrie, Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. DE, father b. NJ, mother b. NY; R. Fuller,
Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. NJ, father b. NJ, mother b. NY; Nancy, Daughter, F., W., 2
6/12, Single, b. NY, father b. NJ, mother b. NY.

Children from this marriage were:
9692 M i. Barrie MACKENZIE was born circa 1921 in DE.

9693 M ii. R. Fuller MACKENZIE was born circa 1922 in NJ.

9694 F iii. Nancy MACKENZIE was born circa Oct 1927 in NY.

7499.  Frederick "Freddy" B. FULLER  (John Burdick FULLER 4881, Daniel N. FULLER 2639, Sarah/Salley
SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1869 in NY.

• Place of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says MI.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: Fuller, Fred B., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1869, æ 31, Married 5 yrs., b. MI [sic], father b.
NY, mother b. Ireland, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Farm; Julia A., Wife, W., F., b. Jul
1876, 23, Married 5 yrs, bore 3 children, 1 survives, b. MI, father b. NY, mother b. Canada, reads,
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writes, speaks English; Hazel M., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1897, 3, Single, b. MI, parents b, MI, reads
[sic], writes [sic], speaks English; Roberts, John, Servant, W., M., b. Mar 1882, 18, Single, b. MI,
parents b. MI, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English.

Frederick married Julia A. UNKNOWN circa 1895. Julia was born in Jul 1876 in MI.

Children from this marriage were:
9695 F i. Hazel M. FULLER was born in Apr 1897 in MI.

+ 9696 M ii. Edward FULLER was born circa 1903 in MI.

9697 F iii. Irene FULLER was born circa 1905 in MI.

• Occupation: 1930: Furniture sales stenographer.

+ 9698 M iv. Harry J. FULLER was born circa 1907 in MI.

7502.  Bessie M. WILLIAMS  (Mary/May S. MILLS 4883, Sarah F. FULLER 2641, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161,
Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Nov 1887 in NY.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated as single at home of brother-in-law and sister Edward and Jennie E. Dillon,
q.v.

Bessie married Jackson "Jack" J. ANDRUS circa 1923. Jackson was born circa 1902 in NY.

• Identity: Possibly the Jackson "Jack" J. Andrus (misspelled "Andrewes" in 1920), son of Elmer and
Hellen Andrus who were enumerated in the 1910 Federal Census in Johnsburg, Warren Co., NY and in
Greenwich, Washington Co., NY in the 1920 Federal Census.

• Occupation: 1930: Farm laborer.

• Census: 1930: Andrus, Jack J., Head, Rents Home at $12.50/mo., M., W., æ 28, Married at 21, reads &
writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, Farm Laborer, speaks English, non-Vet; Bessie M., Wife, F., W., 42,
Married at 35, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY; Lillian M., Daughter, F., W., 2 6/12, Single, b.
NY, parents b. NY.

The child from this marriage was:
9699 F i. Lillian M. ANDRUS was born circa Oct 1927 in NY.

7506.  Crandall D. SAMPSON (James W. 4890, Willard 2643, Barzilla 1166, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel
II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1872 in IL.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910-1920: General farm farmer.
1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Samson, Crandall D., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1872, æ 27, Married 3/12 yrs., b. IL, father b.
IN, mother b. OH, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Farm; Minnie A. E., Wife, W., F., b.
Aug 1878, 21, Married 3/12 yrs., bore 0 children, b. PA, parents b. PA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Kitch, James, Hired Man, W., M., b. Apr 1882, 18, Single, b. PA, parents b. PA, farm Laborer, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Samson, Crandell [sic] D., Head, M., W., æ 37, Widower, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH,
speaks English, General Farm Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Walter R., Son, M., W., 9,
Single, b. NE, father b. IL, mother b. PA, attended School; Gladys G., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b.
NE, father b. IL, mother b. PA, attended School; Eliza E., Mother, F., W., 66, Widow, bore 8 children,
8 survive, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes.
Samson, Crandell [sic] D., Head, Owns Mortgaged Farm, M., W., æ 48, Married, reads, writes, b. IL,
father b. IN, mother b. OH, speaks English, general Farm Farmer; Allie V., Wife, F., W., 48, Married,
reads, writes, b. OH, father b. MA, mother b. OH, speaks English; Rayburn W.[atson], Son, W., M.,
18, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. NE, father b. IL, mother b. PA, speaks English, House
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Farm Laborer; Gladys G., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. NE, father b.
IL, mother b. PA, speaks English; Pressey, Joseph W., Hired Man, M., W., 19, Single, reads, writes, b.
NE,  father b. ME, mother b. NE, speaks English, Working Out Farm Laborer.
1930: Samson, Crandall D., Roomer, M., W., æ 58, Widower, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. IN,
mother b. OH, speaks English, No Occupation, non-Vet.

Crandall married Minnie A. E. UNKNOWN circa Apr 1900. Minnie was born in Aug 1878 in PA and died
Bet. 31 Jun 1900 and 12 May 1910.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9700 M i. Dr. Rayburn Walter SAMPSON was born circa 1901 in NE and died in Nov 1989 at age

88.

9701 F ii. Gladys G. SAMPSON was born circa 1903 in NE.

Crandall next married Allie V. UNKNOWN between 12 May 1910 and 22 Jan 1920. Allie was born Circ 1872
in OH and died between 22 Jan 1920 and 19 Apr 1930.

7507.  Edna May "Emma" SAMPSON  (James W. 4890, Willard 2643, Barzilla 1166, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 

59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Apr 1874 in IL and died on 19 Aug 1957 in Sacramento,
Sacramento Co., California at age 83.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated with daughters Florence L. and Mary M. at home of widowed mother Eliza
C. (Watson) Samson, q.v.

Edna married Perry S. STREETE, son of Joseph N. STREET and Unknown, circa 1895. Perry was born in
Nov 1866 in IL.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910: General farm farmer.
1920: Not located.
1930: Retired.

• Census: 1900: Streete, Perry S., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1866, æ 33, Married 5 yrs., b. IL, parents b. KY,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Emma M., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1874, 26, Married
5 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b, OH, reads, writes, speaks English; Irl
[sic], Son, W., M., b. May 1895, 5, Single, b. IA, parents b. IL; Hellen [sic], Daughter, b. Apr 1898, 2,
Single, b. IL, parents b. IL.
1910: Streete, Perry S., M., W., æ 45, Married 15 yrs., b. IL, father b. KY, mother b. IL, speaks
English, General Farm Farmer, reads, writes, Rents Farm; Emma M., Wife, F., W., 35, Married 15 yrs.,
bore 6 children, 5 survive, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes; Earl A., Son,
M., W., 15, Single, b. IA, parents b. IL, speaks English, Home Farm Laborer, reads, writes, attended
School; Helen M., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Blanche B., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL, attended School; Florence
L., F., W., 6, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL, attended School; Mary M., Daughter, F., W., 1 10/12, Single,
b. IN, parents b. IL.
1920: Not located. For wife May E. see mother-in-law Eliza C. Samson.
1930: Streete, Perry S., Head, Rents Home at $5/mo, M., W., æ 63, Married at 26, reads & writes, b.
IL, father b. KY, mother b. IL, speaks English, Retired, non-Vet; Emma M., F., W., 55, Married at 21,
reads & writes, b. IL, father b. OH [sic], mother b. OH, speaks English; Paine, Doyle, Grandson, M.,
W., 7, Single, attended School, b. NE, father b. NE, mother b. IL; Paine, Paul, Grandson, M., W., 3
8/12, Single, b. WA, father b. NE, mother b. IL.

Children from this marriage were:
9702 M i. Earl A. STREETE was born in May 1895 in IA.
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• Occupation: 1910: Home farm laborer.

9703 F ii. Hellen M. STREETE was born in Apr 1898 in IL.

9704 F iii. Blanche B. STREETE was born circa 1901 in IL.

9705 F iv. Florence L. STREETE was born circa 1904 in IL.

9706 F v. Mary M. STREETE was born circa Jul 1908 in IN.

• Identity: 1930: A student nurse Mary M. Streete was at the Loma Linda Sanitarium
Hospital in Mission, San Bernardino Co., CA. She was born in Indiana and her mother was
born in Illinois, however he father is listed as being born in Ohio. Perhaps this is an error
and shuld have been Illinois?

9707 U vi. Unidentified STREETE.

7508.  Watson Roger SAMPSON  (James W. 4890, Willard 2643, Barzilla 1166, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59,
Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Nov 1877 in IL.

• Occupation: 1910: Crop farmer.
1920: Stock farmer.
1930: U.S. Mail carrier.

• Census: 1910: Samson, Watson, Head, M., W., æ 32, Married 5 yrs., b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH,
speaks English, Crop Farmer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Myrtle, Wife, F., W., 28, Married 5 yrs.,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. WI, father b. MA, mother b. WI, speaks English, reads, writes; Lola M.,
Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. NE, father b. IL. mother b. WI; Pierce, Fred, Brother-in-Law, M., W., 21,
Single, b. NE, father b. MA, mother b. WI, speaks English, Farm hand, reads, writes; Madole, Fred,
Hired Man, M., W., 27, Single, b. PA, father b. NY, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Farm Hand,
reads, writes; Peterson, Retor, Boarder, M., W., 29, Single, b. WI, parents b. Denmark, speaks English,
Laborer, reads, writes; Colphert, Percy, Hired Man, 19, b. ND, parents b. Canada, speaks English,
Farm Laborer, reads, writes.
1920: Samson, Watson R., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 42, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, father b.
IN, mother b. OH, speaks English, Stock Farm Farmer; Myrtle A., F., W., 27, Married, reads, writes,
b. WI, father b. MA, mother b. WI, speaks English; Lola M., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. NE, father b. IL, mother b. WI, speaks English; Glen [sic] I., Son, M., W., 9,
Single, attended School, b. ID, father b. IL, mother b. WI; Doris A., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single,
attended School, b. ID, father b. IL, mother b. WI; Ralph S., Son, M., W., 5, Single, b. ID, father b. IL,
mother b. WI; Irene V., Daughter, F., W., 3 6/12, Single, b. ID, father b. IL, mother b. WI; Merle R.,
Daughter [sic], F. [sic], W., 1 0/12, Single, b. ID, father b. IL, mother b. WI; Pierce, Ralph A., Brother-
in-Law, M., W., 27, Married, reads, writes, b. NE, father b. MA, mother b. WI, speaks English, Farm
Laborer Working Out; Leona A., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 17, Married, reads, writes, b. ID, parents b.
MO, speaks English.
1930: Sampson [sic], Watson R., Head, owns Home Valued at $1,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 57,
Widower, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. IL [sic], speaks English, U.S. Mail Carrier,
non-Vet; Glenn, Son, M., W., 19, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. ID, father b. IL, mother b.
WI, speaks English; Doris A., Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. ID,
father b. IL, mother b. WI, speaks English; Ralph I., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. ID, father b. IL, mother b. WI, speaks English; Irene V., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. ID, father b. IL, mother b. WI, speaks English; Merle, Son, M., W.,
11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. ID, father b. IL, mother b. WI, speaks English.
 

• Physical Description: 1918: Tall, medium build, brown eyes, brown hair.

Watson married Myrtle Alpha PIERCE circa 1905. Myrtle was born circa 1882 in WI and died between 26
Jan 1920 and 15 Apr 1930.
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Children from this marriage were:
9708 F i. Lola M. SAMPSON was born circa 1908 in NE.

9709 M ii. Glenn I. SAMPSON was born on 15 Aug 1910 in ID and died on 17 Sep 1950 in Boise, Ada
Co., Idaho at age 40.

• Physical Description: 1942: 69", 160 lbs.

• Military Service: 14 Nov 1942: Enlisted in Portland, Oregon, in the U.S. Army Air Corps
as a Private. Home county given as Elmore, ID. Completed 4 years of high school. Married.

Glenn married Maria LO on 18 Oct 1942 in Mountain Home, Elmore Co., Idaho.

9710 F iii. Doris A. SAMPSON was born circa 1912 in ID.

9711 M iv. Ralph S. SAMPSON was born on 7 Oct 1914 in ID and died on 8 Aug 1993 in Boise, Ada
Co., Idaho at age 78.

9712 F v. Irene V. SAMPSON was born circa Jul 1916 in ID.

9713 M vi. Merle R. SAMSON was born on 17 Dec 1918 in IA and died on 15 Oct 1985 at age 66.

7509.  Blanche SAMPSON (James W. 4890, Willard 2643, Barzilla 1166, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 

9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1879 in IL.

Blanche married George L. WINKELMAN circa 1898. George was born on 4 Mar 1871 in NY and died on 2
Mar 1950 in Boise, Ada Co., Idaho at age 78.

• Occupation: 1900: Bartender.
1910: Saloon bartender.
1920: Laborer working out.
1930: Road work laborer.

• Census: 1900: Winkleman [sic], George, Head, W., M., b. Mar 1871, 29, Married 0 yrs., b. NY, father
b. NY [sic], mother b. Germany, Bartender, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Blanche, Wife,
W., F., b. Mar 1879, 21, Married 0 [sic] yrs., bore 0 children, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Winkelman, George, Head, M., W., æ 43 [sic], Married 12 yrs., b. NY, parents b. Germany,
speaks English, Saloon Bartender, reads, writes, Rents Home; Blanch [sic], Wife, F., W., 31, Married
12, yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes;
Myrtle, Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, b. IL. father b. NY, mother b. IL, attended School; Leona,
Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. IL; Georgia, Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b.
NE, father b. NY, mother b. IL; Mary E., Daughter, F., W., 0/12, Single, b. NE, father b. NY, mother b.
IL.
Winkelman, George L., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b. NY, parents b.
Germany, speaks English, Laborer Working Out; Blanche, F., Wife, F., W., 39, Married, reads, writes,
b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. OH, speaks English; Myrtle M., F., W., 18, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. IL, speaks English; Leona B., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. IL, speaks English; Georgia E., Daughter,
F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. NE, father b. NY, mother b. IL, speaks English;
Elizabeth M., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. NE, father b. NY, mother b.
IL, speaks English; Ada L., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. NE, father b.
NY, mother b. IL, speaks English.
1930: Winkleman [sic], George, Head, Rents Home at $36/mo., M., W., æ 69, Married at 24, reads &
writes, b. NY, parents b. Germany, speaks English, Road Work Laborer; Blanche, Wife, F., W., 53,
Married at 21, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. US, speaks English, Dry Goods Store Saleslady; Ada,
Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. NE, father b. NY, mother b. IL, speaks
English.

• Year of Birth: Certificate of death says 1861.
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Children from this marriage were:
9714 F i. Myrtle M. WINKELMAN  was born circa 1902 in IL.

9715 F ii. Leona B. WINKELMAN was born circa 1906 in IL.

9716 F iii. Georgia E. WINKELMAN was born circa 1908 in NE.

9717 F iv. Mary Elizabeth WINKELMAN  was born circa Apr 1810 in NE.

7511.  Guy SAMPSON (James W. 4890, Willard 2643, Barzilla 1166, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 

9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Apr 1886 in Sidney, Champaign Co., Illinois and died on 30 Dec 1950 in Hot
Springs, Garland Co., Arkansas at age 64.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1910: Not located.
1920: Lumber y[ar]d assistant.

• Census: 1910: Not located.
1920: Samson, Guy, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 33, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. Canada,
mother b. OH, speaks English, Lumber Y[ar]d Assistenat; Etta B., Wife, F., W., 27, Married, reads,
writes, b. NE, parents b. Germany, speaks English; Ervin D., Son, M., W., 6, Single, attended School, b.
NE, father b. IL, mother b. NE; Stanley J., Son, M., W., 4 7/12, Single, b. NE, father b. IL, mother b.
NE; Margie W., Daughter, F., W., 2 0/12, Single, b. NE, father b. IL, mother b. NE.

Guy married Etta Beryle LONG, daughter of John Henry Martin LONG and "Mary" Joane M. H.
WIENING, on 24 Dec 1912 in Kearney, Buffalo Co., Nebraska. Etta was born on 2 Jan 1893 in Amherst,
Buffalo Co., Nebraska and died on 9 Oct 1921 in Oconto, Custer Co., Nebraska at age 28.

Children from this marriage were:
9718 M i. Ervin D. SAMPSON was born circa 1914 in NE.

+ 9719 M ii. Stanley James SAMPSON  was born on 31 May 1915 in Amherst, Buffalo Co., Nebraska
and died on 28 Oct 1999 in Auburn, Placer Co., California at age 84.

9720 F iii. Margie W., SAMPSON was born circa Nov 1919 in NE.

7513.  John Newton BRISTOW  (Rebecca Jane WADE 4897, Hannah SAMPSON 2645, Seth 1167, Ezekiel 307,
Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1868 in IN.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910: General farming farmer.

• Census: 1900: Bristow, John N., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1868, æ 22, Married 13 yrs., b. IN, parents b.
IN, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Maggie M., W., F., b. Sep 1872, 27,
Married 13 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. IA, parents b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English; Flossie
M., W., F., b. Oct 1889, 10, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Barbara E., Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1891, 9, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Willie M., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1892, 7, Single, b. IA, father b.
IN, mother b. IA, at School;Thomas J., W., M., b. May 1896, 4, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b.
IA.
1910: Bristow, John N., Head, M., W., æ 32, Married 23 yrs., b. IN, parents b. IN, speaks English,
General Farming Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Maggie M., Wife, F., W., 38, Married
23 yrs., bore 6 children, 6 survive, b.IA, parents b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Barbara E.,
Daughter, F., W., 19 Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IA, speaks English, reads, writes; William
M., Son, 17, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Thomas N., Son, M., W., 13, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Francis [sic] E., Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IA; Hunt,
Melvin B., Grandson, M., W., 1 6/12, Single, b. IA, mother b. IA, father b. IA; Bristow, Rebecca,
Mother, F., W., 74, Widow, b. IN, father b. OH, mother b. NY, Speaks English, Own Income, reads,
writes.
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John married Margaret "Maggie" Myrtle MORSE,  daughter of Charles W. ? MORSE and Katie ?
UNKNOWN,. Margaret was born in Sep 1872 in IA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9721 F i. Flossie M. BRISTOW  was born in Oct 1889 in IA and died Prob. bef. 23 Apr 1910 at age

20.

9722 F ii. Barbara E. BRISTOW was born on 7 Feb 1891 in IA and died on 30 Jan 1957 in Los
Angeles Co., CA at age 65.

• Marriage: The 1930 Federal Census states that she was first married at the age of 19, i.e. in
1910. Clarence E. Parr was still married to Rose C. on 1-9 Jan 1920. She has not been
located with her maiden name in the 1920 Federal Census so she may have had an earlier
marriage just after the 23 April 1910 Belvidere, Monona, IA, Census.[SBCWJR]

• Death Certificate: The CA Death Index onfirms her mother's surname as Morse and father's
surname as Bristow.

Barbara married Clarence E. PARR, son of Newton F. PARR and Alice L.
UNKNOWN, between 8 Jan 1920 and 4 Apr 1930. Clarence was born on 7 Feb 1892 in IN
and died in Jun 1971 in Alhambra, Los Angeles Co., California at age 79. They had no
children.

• Occupation: 1920: Railroad brakeman.
1930: Edison Co.[mpany] crane man.

• Census: 1920: Parr, Clarence E., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 27, Married,
reads, writes, b. IN, parents b. U.S., Railroad Brakeman; Rose C., Wife, F., W., 24,
Married, reads, writes, b. CO, parents b. Germany; Robert, Son, M., W., 7 6/12, Single, b.
WY, father b. IN, mother b. CO; Earl C., Son, M., W., 3 6/12, Single, b. WY, father b. IN,
mother b. CO.
1930: Parr, Clarence E., Head, Rents Home at $30/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 38, reads &
writes, b. IN, parents b. IN, speaks English, Edison Co[mpany] Crane Man, non-Vet;
Barbara E., Wife, F., W., 39, Married at 19, reads & Writes, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b.
IA, speaks English, Home House Work; Robert A., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. WY, father b. IN, mother b. U.S.; speaks English; Earl C., Son,
M., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. WY, father b. IN, mother b. U.S.,
speaks English; Beverly J., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b.
WY, father b. IN, mother b. U.S.; Hunt, Melvin B., Step-Son [Barbara's nephew], M., W.,
21, Single, reads & writes, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English, Candy Factory Candy
Maker; Davidson, Harold A., Step-Son [Barbara's son by earlier marriage?], M., W., 13,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English.

9723 M iii. William "Willie"  M. BRISTOW  was born in Sep 1892 in IA.

9724 M iv. Thomas J. BRISTOW was born in May 1896 in IA.

9725 F v. Myra A. BRISTOW was born circa 1903 in IA.

+ 9726 F vi. Frances Evelyn BRISTOW was born on 1 Jan 1906 in IA and died on 16 Jul 1978 in San
Diego, San Diego Co., California at age 72.

7515.  Thomas J. BRISTOW (Rebecca Jane WADE 4897, Hannah SAMPSON 2645, Seth 1167, Ezekiel 307,
Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in May 1870 in IN.

• Occupation: 1900: Blacksmith.
1910: Road [traveling?] salesman.
1920:Auto parts traveling salesman.
1930: Hardware co[mpany] trav[eling] salesman.
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• Census: 1900: Bristow, Thomas, Head, W., M., b. May 1870, æ 30, Married 5 yrs., b. IN, parents b.
IN, Blacksmith, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lottie, Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1882, 28,
Married 5 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. IL, father b. IN [sic], mother b. OH, reads, writes, speaks
English; Margaret, Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1898, 1, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IL.
1910: Bristow, Thomas, Head, M., W., æ 40, Married 14 yrs., b. IN, parents b. IN, speaks English,
Road [traveling?] Salesman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lottie P., Wife, F., W., 38, married 14 yrs.,
bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. IL, father b. VT, mother b. OH , speaks English, reads, writes; Margaret
M., F., W., 11, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Harry N., Son, M., W., 5, Single, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IN [sic], speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Dorothy M., Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. IA, father b, IN, mother b. IN [sic], speaks
English.
1920: Bristow, Tho[ma]s, Head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 50, Married, reads, writes, b. IN,
parents b. IN, speaks English, Auto Parts Traveling Salesman; Lottie, Wife, F., W., 47, Married, reads,
writes, b. IL, father b. VT, mother b. OH, speaks English; Marjorie [sic], Daughter, F., W., 26, Single,
reads, writes, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IL, speaks English, hay and Grain Bookkeeper; Harry, Son,
M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IL, speaks English;
Dorothy, Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IL,
speaks English.
1930: Bristow, Thomas J., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, M., W., æ 61, Married at 26, reads &
writes, b. IN, parents b. IN, speaks English, Hardware Co[mpany] Trav[eling] Salesman, non-Vet;
Lottie, Wife, F., W., 58, married at 23, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. VT, mother b. OH, speaks
English; Marjorie, Daughter, F., W., 31, Single, reads & writes, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IL, speaks
English, Steam Railway Secretary; Harry {illegible initial], Son, M.,W., 25, Single, attended School,
reads & writes, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IL, speaks English; Dorothy [illegible initial], Daughter,F.,
W., 22, Single, reads & writes, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IL, speaks English, University Newspaper
Office Service.

Thomas married Lottie P. UNKNOWN circa 1895. Lottie was born in Mar 1882 in IL.

• Identity: This marriage/line needs further confirmation.[SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
9727 F i. Margaret BRISTOW was born in Nov 1898 in IA.

9728 M ii. Harry N. BRISTOW was born circa 1905 in IA.

9729 F iii. Dorothy M. BRISTOW was born circa 1908 in IA.

7517.  Beverly Waugh. WADE (William S. WADE 4900, Hannah SAMPSON 2645, Seth 1167, Ezekiel 307,
Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jan 1877 in IL and died on 10 Oct 1959 in Los
Angeles Co., CA at age 82.

• Occupation: 1910: Electrician.
1920: Government electrician.
1930: Studio electrician.

• Census: 1910: Wade, Beverly W., Head, M., W., æ 33, Married 3 yrs., b. IL, father b. NC [sic], mother
b. NC, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Mary, Wife, F., W., 24, Married 3 yrs.,
bore 2 children, 2 survive [includes Ruth Miles], b. WA, father b. Scotland, mother b. IL, speaks
English, reads, writes; Beverly W., Son, M., W., 1 2/12, Single, b. WA, father b. IL, mother b. WA;
Miles, Ruth, Step-Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. WA, father b. TX, mother b. WA.
1920: Wade, Beverly W., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 42, Married, reads, writes, b. IL,
father b. Alabama [sic], mother b. Alabama [sic], speaks English, Government Electrician; Mary, Wife,
F., W., 35, Married, reads, writes, b. WA, father b. Scotland, mother b. WI [sic], speaks English; Ruth,
[step-]Daughter, F., W., 15, , Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. WA, mother b. IL, father b. WA
[sic], speaks English; Beverly, Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. WA, father b.
IL, mother b. WA, speaks English; Leonard, Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. WA, father b.
WA, mother b. WA; O'Donahue, Hurley, Boarder, 21, Single, reads, writes, b. WA, father b. IL, mother
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b. WA, speaks English, Government Electrician; O'Donahue, Bessie, Sister-in-Law, F., w., 24, Single,
reads, writes, b. WA, father b. IN, mother b. WI, speaks English, Department Store Salesman [sic];
James, Boarder, M., W., 18, Single, reads, writes, b. WA, father b. IN, mother b. WI, speaks English,
Government Electrician.
1930: Wade, Beverly, Head, Rents Home at $26/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 53, Married at 28,
attended School, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. VA [sic], mother b. KY [sic], speaks English, Studio
Electrician; Mary, Wife, F., W., 45, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. WA, father b. Scotland, mother b.
WI, speaks English; Beverly, Son, M., W., 21, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. WA, mother
b. IL, father b. WA [sic], speaks English, Factory Electrician.

Beverly married Mary McCUNE circa 1907. Mary was born on 21 Jul 1884 in WA and died on 1 Jun 1979 in
Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age 94.

• Date of Birth: SSDI says 31 Jul 1884.

Children from this marriage were:
9730 M i. Beverly WADE Jr. was born circa Feb 1909 in WA.

• Occupation: 1930: Factory electrician.

9731 M ii. Wade WADE was born on 24 Jan 1911 in Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington.

• Parentage: Father: Beverly Wade, mother Mary McCune.

9732 M iii. Leonard WADE was born circa 1912 in WA.

7519.  Jem Ralph WADE (William S. WADE 4900, Hannah SAMPSON 2645, Seth 1167, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 

59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in May 1880 in IA.

• Occupation: 1910: Electrician.
1920: Contract shop machinist.

• Census: 1910: Wade, Jem R., Head, M., W., æ 29, Married 8 yrs., b. IA, father b. IL, mother b. IL
[sic], speaks English, Electrician, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Louise E., Wife, F., W., 31,
Married 8 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL, speaks English, reads,
writes; Janice R., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b. WY, father b. IA, mother b. IL; William W., Son, M.,
W., 3, Single, b. CO, father b. IA, mother b. IL; Vance A., Son, M., W., 2, Single, b. CO, father b. IA,
mother b. IL.
1920: Wade, Jem R., Lodger, M., W., æ 39, Widower, reads, writes, b. IA, father b. IL, mother b.
Louisiana [sic], speaks English, Contract Shop Machinist; Jack, Son, M., W., 5, Single, reads, writes, b.
WA, father b. IA, mother b. NE.
1930: Not located.

Jem married Louise E. ARFORD circa 1902. Louise was born circa 1879 in IL and died between 29 Apr 1910
and 12 Jan 1920.

Children from this marriage were:
9733 F i. Janice R. WADE was born circa 1903 in WY.

• Occupation: 1930: Public school teacher.

• Census: 1920-1930: Enumerated at home of uncle Newton Wade, q.v.
 

9734 M ii. William W. WADE was born circa 1907 in CO.

• Census: Spokane (WA) Children's Home. 1920: Enumerated at the Spokane Children's
Home.
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9735 M iii. Vance A. WADE was born circa 1908 in CO.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated at the Spokane (WA) Children's Home.
1930: Enumerated at home of uncle Newton W. Wade, q.v.

9736 M iv. Jack WADE was born circa 1915 in WA.

• Mother: Where as the mother of Jack's father's other children (Louise E.) is recorded as
having been born in IL, the fact that Jack's mother's place is given as Nebraska makes one
wonder if this is in error or if Jack had a different mother.[SBCWJR]

9737 F v. Unnamed WADE was born on 13 Aug 1910 in Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington.

• Parents: Father: Jen [sic] Ralph Wade, mother Louise Arford.

7524.  Reuben SPRAGUE (Mary Jane NASH 4902, Abner NASH 2663, Ruth COLE 1183, Ebenezer COLE 336,
Susannah WASTE/WEST 65, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Oct 1855 in Milbridge,
Washington Co., Maine and died on 28 May 1918 in Milbridge, Washington Co., Maine at age 62.

Reuben married Emma (Eliza) Jane COLSON on 16 Jul 1873 in Grand Manan Island, Charlotte Co., New
Brunswick, Canada. Emma was born on 7 Mar 1860 in Harrington, Washington Co., Maine and died on 29
Mar 1912 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 52.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9738 M i. Harvey Orlando SPRAGUE was born on 3 Oct 1875 in Milbridge, Washington Co., Maine

and died on 19 Nov 1897 at age 22.

7525.  Lydia A. MORSE (Edward MORSE 4903, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Dec
1839 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: White, Lydia A., Head, W., F., b. Dec 1839, æ 61, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Alden, Son, W., M., b. Apr 1861, 39,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Glass Decorator, reads, writes, speakes English;

Lydia married Benjamin WHITE, son of Alden WHITE and Jane McCULLY, on 11 Apr 1858 in
Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Benjamin was born circa 1826 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 12 Jan 1892 in Jacksonville, Duval Co., Florida at age 66.

• Occupation: 1858-1860: Farmer.
1870: Town clerk.
1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated with wife Lydia at home of his widowed mother Jane White, q.v.
1870: White, Benj[ami]n, æ 43, M., W., Town Clerk, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal
Estate $5,500, b. MA, 21; Lydia, 30, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA; Alden M., 9, M., W., at School, b.
MA, attended School; Anna M., 7, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Carrie L., 4, F., W., b.
MA; Jane [mother], 72, F., W., at Home, Value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of Personal Estate 7,500,
b. MA.
1880: White, Benjamin, W., M., æ 53, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lydia A., W., F., 40,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alden, W., M., 19, Son, Single, Glass
Decorator, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Annie M., W., F., 17, Daughter, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA;  Carrie L., W., F., 14, Daughter, Single, at School, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Amah B., W., F., 9, Daughter, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents
b. MA.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs.  Married. Son of Alden White and Jane McCully.
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Children from this marriage were:
9739 M i. Alden M. WHITE was born on 11 Apr 1861 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. He

never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1880-1900: Glass decorator.
1910: [2 illegible words} law officer.
1920- [1 illegible word] hay farmer.

• Census: 1910: White, Alden, Head, M., W., æ 49, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, [2 illegible words] Law Officer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Lydia
A., Mother, F., W., 70, Widow, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b, MA, speaks
English, reads, writes; Carrie L., Daughter [sic], F., W., 44, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Amah B., Daughter [sic], F., W., 39, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: White, Alden, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 58, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, [1 illegible word] Hay Farmer; Carrie L., Sister, F., W., 53, Single,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: White, Alden, Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,000, M., W., æ 69, Single, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no occupation, non-Vet; Carrie L. Sister, F.,
W., 64, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.`

9740 F ii. Anna M. WHITE was born in Apr 1863 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1897: Stenographer.

• Census: 1920: Bartlett, Annie M., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, F., W., æ 56, Widow,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Roper, Alice E., Servant, F., W., 38,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Servant.

Anna married Charles W. BARTLETT, son of Joseph C. BARTLETT and
Catherine A. UNKNOWN, on 2 Aug 1897 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
Charles was born in Aug 1844 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died between 2
Apr 1910 and 6 Jan 1920. They had no children.

• Occupation: 1897-1900: Attorney at law.
1910: General practice lawyer.

• Census: 1900: Bartlett, Charles W., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1844, æ 55, Married 3 yrs., b.
MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA, Att[orne]y at law, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns
Mortgaged Home; Annie M., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1863, 37, Married 3 yrs., bore 0
children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Joseph W., Son, W., M., b.
Jun 1875, 24, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, Att[orne]y at Law, reads,
writes, speaks English; Marie L., Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1878, 22, Single, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. NH, Artist, reads, writes, speaks English; Morrissey, Ellen M., Servant,
W., F., b. Nov 1866, 33, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1884, here 16
yrs., Servant, reads, writes, speaks English; Morrisey, Margaret N., Servant, W., F., b. Feb
1880, 20, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1898, here 2 yrs., Servant,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Bartlett, Charles W., Head, M., W., æ 64, Married (2) 12 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA
[sic], mother b. MA, speaks English, General Practice lawyer, reads, writes, Owns
Mortgage Free Home; Annie M., Wife, 44, F., W., Married (1) 12 yrs., bore 0 children, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Sutherland, Margaret E., Servant, F.,
W., Single, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1908, speaks English, Private Family
Waitress, reads, writes; Mackay, Agnes, Servant, F., W., 28, Single, b. Canada, parents b.
Canada, Immigrated 1901, speaks English, Private Family Cook, reads, writes.

9741 F iii. Carrie Leslie WHITE was born on 15 Apr 1866 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
She never married and had no children.
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9742 F iv. Amah B. WHITE was born in Jan 1871 in MA.

7527.  Rebecca B. MORSE (Edward MORSE 4903, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Aug
1846 in MA and died between 21 Apr 1910 and 2 Jan 1920.

• Misc.: Twin of Phebe Morse, q.v.

Rebecca married Lewis E. MILLIKEN, son of Edward MILLIKEN and Lucia UNKNOWN, on 7 Sep 1870
in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Lewis was born in Jun 1846 in Winthrop, Kennebec Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1870: Merchant.
1876-1910: Grocer.
1920-1930: None.
 

• Census: 1880: Milliken, Lewis E., W., M., æ 34, Married, Grocer, b. Me, parents b. ME; Rebecca B.,
W., F., 33, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edith E., W., F., 8, Daughter, Single,
at School, attended School, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Cha[rle]s W., W., M., 7, Son, Single,
at School, attended School, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Fred[erick] L., W., M., 4, Single, b.
MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Spooner, Frank, W., M., 22, Single, Clerk in Grocery, b. MA,
parents b. MA. [Wm. W. and Elisa W. Thomas family living on property.]
1900: Milliken, Louis [sic] E., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1846, æ 54, Married 30 yrs., b. ME, parents b.
ME, Retail Grocer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Rebecca B., Wife, W.,
F., b. Aug 1846, 53, Married 30 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Milliken, Louis [sic] E., Head, M., W., æ 63, Married 40 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, Grocer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Rebecca, Wife, F., W., 63, Married 40 yrs,
bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Robbins, Phebe,
Sister-in-Law, F., W., 63, Widow, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Milliken, Lewis E., Head. owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 73, Married [2nd], reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Sylvia H., Wife, F., W., 64, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English. [Brady, Anna A., Head , F., W., 72, Widow, living on same
property.]
1930: Milliken, Lewis E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $12,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 83, Married
at 24, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, non-Vet; Sylvia, Wife, F., W., 72, Married
at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Ford, Leslie, Boarder, M., W., 21, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English, Silk Mill Clerk, non-Vet.
 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9743 F i. Edith E. MILLIKEN was born on 6 Jul 1871 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died in Jan 1967 in Winter Park, Orange Co., Florida at age 95.

+ 9744 M ii. Charles Warren MILLIKEN  was born circa 1873 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 9745 M iii. Frederick Lewis MILLIKEN  was born on 1 Mar 1876 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Jan 1965 in Hillsborough Co., FL at age 88.

7529.  Reuben M. MORSE (Edward MORSE 4903, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Aug
1848 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died between 17 Jan 1920 and 16 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1900: Mason.
1910: Home farm farmer.
1920: Farm laborer.
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• Census: 1900: Morse, Reuben M., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1847 [sic], æ 52, Married 20 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Mason, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mary, Wife, W.,
F., b. May 1856, 44, Married 20 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland,
Immigrated 1875, here 25 yrs., reads, writes, speaks English; Carrie T., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1884,
15, Single, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Edward,
Son, W., M., b. Jan 1888, 12, Single, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, at School; Bradford N.,
Son, W., M., b. Jul 1890, 9, Single, b. RI, fther b. MA, mother b. Ireland.
1910: Morse, Reuben M., Head, M., W., æ 62, married 29 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Home Farm Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; mary, Wife, F., W., 53, Married 29
yrs., bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. Ireland, father b. England, mother b. Ireland, Immigrated 1875,
speaks English, reads, writes; Caroline T., Daughter, F., W., 25, Single, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b.
Ireland, speaks English, Nurse, reads, writes.
1920: Morse, Reuben M., Head, Owns Mortaged Home, M., W., æ 71, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Farm laborer; Mary, Wife, F., W., 63, Married, Immigrated 1875,
naturalized 1880, reads, writes, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks English; Caroline T., Daughter, F.,
W., 34, Single, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English.

Reuben married Mary UNKNOWN circa 1896. Mary was born in May 1856 in Ireland.

• Immigrant: 1875.

• Census: 1930: Morse, Mary, Head, Owns Home, F., W., æ 73, Widow, reads & writes, b. Irish Free
State, parents b. England [sic], Immigrated 1875, Naturalized; Caroline T., F., W., 45, Single, reads &
writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. Irish Free State, speaks English; Bradford, Son, M., W., 39,
Single, b. RI, father b, MA, mother b. Irish Free State, speaks English, Home Farmer, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
9746 U i. Unidentified MORSE was born before 8 Jun 1900.

9747 F ii. Caroline "Carrie" T. MORSE was born in Dec 1884 in RI.

• Occupation: 1910: Nurse.

9748 M iii. Edward MORSE II was born in Jan 1888 in RI.

• Occupation: 1910: Farmer.
1920: Farm manager.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as single at home of uncle Edward W. and aunt Ida F. Leonard
Morse, q.v.
1920: Enumerated as single at home of devorced aunt Ida F. Leonard Morse, q.v.

• Date and Place of Birth: WW I Draft card says 28 Dec 1886 in Portsmouth, RI.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, brown eyes, light brown hair.

9749 M iv. Bradford Norman MORSE was born on 4 Jul 1890 in Middletown, Newport Co., Rhode
Island.

• Physical Description: 1942: White, 5' 8", 160 lbs, gray eyes, gray hair, light complexion,
right eye crossed.

• Occupation: 1910: Woolen goods stock clerk.
1920: Lumber manager.
1930: Farmer.

• Census: 1910: Morse, Bradford N., Lodger, M., W., æ 19, Single, b. RI, father b. US,
mother b. US [sic], speaks English, Woolen Goods Stock Clerk, reads, writes.
1920: Morse, Bradford N., Lodger, M., W., æ 29, Single, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. RI
[sic], mother b. RI [sic], speaks English, Lumber Manager.
1930: Enumerated as single at home of widowed mother Mary Morse, q.v.
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9750 U v. Unidentified MORSE was born before 8 Jun 1900 and died between 8 Jun 1900 and 21 Apr
1920.

7530.  Carrie L. MORSE (Edward MORSE 4903, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Dec
1851 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Poss. the Carline Morse born in 1852 in Fairhaven, MA.

• Census: 1920: Ashley, Carrie L., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 67, Widow, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mabel E., Daughter, F., W., 41, Single, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Administrator of Estate [probably late father's]; Elsie T.,
Daughter, F., W., 32, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marjorie L.,
Daughter, F., W., 29, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Raymond E., Son,
M., W., 26, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Salesman; Berton [sic]
N., Son, M., W., 24, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; McReed, Mary,
Servant, F. W., 32, Single, Immigrated 1910, Alien, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks
English, Private Family Servant.

Carrie married Abiel Davis ASHLEY, son of Silas P. ASHLEY and Phebe UNKNOWN, on 21 Jan
1874 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Abiel was born in Sep 1851 in Lakeville, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 27 Apr 1910 and 15 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1874, 1889: Trader.
1876-1887: Grocer.
1893-1895: Merchant.
1900: None listed.
1910: Patent med[icines] manufacturer employee.
 
 

• Census: 1880: Abiel D. Ashley, W., M., æ 28, Married, Retail Grocer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carrie L.,
W., F., 27, Wife, Married, House Keeper, b. MA, parents b. MA; Harrison E., W., M., 3, Son, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Mabel E., W., F., 1, Daughter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Fred H. Shoely, W., M., 18,
Boarder, Single, Store Clerk [perhaps Abiel's grocery], b. MA, parents b. MA; William H. Morse,  W.,
M., 25, Boarder [brother-in-law], Single, Dry Goods Store Clerk, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah
Cathaway, [illegible-perhaps C for colored?], F., 50, Widow, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA.
1900: Ashley, A. Davis, Head, W., M., b. Sep 1851, æ 48, Married 26 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, [no
occupation listed], reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Carrie, Wife, W., F., b.
Dec 1851, 48, Married 26 yrs., bore 11 children, 9 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Harrison E., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1876, 23, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Student, reads,
writes, speaks English; Mabel E., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1878, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Clifford W., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1881, 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
at School, reads, writes, speaks English;  Morris D., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1886, 13, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Elsie T., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1887, 13,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Mildred F., Daughter, W., F., b.
Apr 1889, 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Marjorie S.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1890, Single,b. MA, parents b. MA [entry ends here]; Raymond E., Son, W.,
M., b. Jan 1893, 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA [entry ends here]; Burton M., Son, W., M., b. Sep
1895, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA [entry ends here]; Kearn, Carrie C., Servant, W., F., b. Dec 1862,
37, Single, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA, Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Ashley, Abiel D., Head, M., W., æ 58, Married 36 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Patent Med[icine] Manufacturer Employee, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Carrie L., Wife,
F., W., 57, Married 36 yrs., bore 9 children [sic], 9 survive, speaks English, reads, writes; Mabel E.,
Daughter, F., W., 31, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Morris D., Son, M.,
W., 23, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Commercial Patent Medicine Salesman, reads,
writes; Elsie T., Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
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Mildred F., Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Marjorie L., Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Raymond E., Son, M., W., 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes, attended School; Burton M., Son, M., W., 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes, attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9751 M i. Harrison E. ASHLEY was born on 2 Aug 1876 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died between 18 Apr 1910 and 2 Jan 1920.

9752 F ii. Mabel E. ASHLEY was born on 12 Jun 1879 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Estate administrator [late father's?].
1930: Bank investment clerk.

9753 M iii. Clifford Warren ASHLEY was born in Dec 1881 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Not located.
1920: Studio artist.
1930: Artist.

• Census: 1920: Ashley, Clifford W., Lodger, M., W., 39, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Studio Artist.
1930: Enumerated at home of sister Elsie T. Ashley, q.v.

9754 M iv. Morris D. ASHLEY was born in Jun 1886 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Commercial patent medicine salesman.
1920: Worcester State Hospital patient kitchen man.
1930: Worcester State Hospital patient farm laborer.

• Census: 1920: Ashley, Morris D., Patient, M., W., æ 33, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Hospital Kitchen Man. [patient at Worcester State
Hospital]
1930: Ashley, Morris Davis, Patient, M., W., 44, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Hospital Farm Laborer, non-Vet..

9755 F v. Elsie T. ASHLEY was born on 19 May 1887 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Month of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says April.

• Census: 1930: Ashley, Elsie T., Head, Owns Home Valued at $25,000, F., W., æ 40,
Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Clifford W., Brother, M.,
W., 46 [sic], Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, [speaks English not listed];
Marjorie S., Sister, F., W., 38, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.

9756 F vi. Mildred F. ASHLEY was born on 18 Apr 1889 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

9757 F vii. Marjorie S. ASHLEY was born in Oct 1890 in MA.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated at home of sister Elsie T. Ashley, q.v.

+ 9758 M viii. Raymond Elliot ASHLEY was born on 26 Jan 1893 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

9759 M ix. Burton M. ASHLEY was born on 15 Sep 1895 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

9760 U x. Unidentified ASHLEY died before 5 Jun 1900.
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9761 U xi. Unidentified ASHLEY died before 5 Jun 1900.

7532.  Mary E. MORSE  (Edward MORSE 4903, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jul
1857 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Wilcox, Mary E., Head, W., F., b. Jul 1857, æ 42, Widow, bore 4 children 4 survive, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; L. Gertrude, Daughter, W., F., b. Dec
1879 [sic], 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe Store Bookkeeper, reads, writes, speaks English;
Willard S., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1884, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Furniture Co[mpany] Office
Boy, reads, writes, speaks English; Ernine M., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1894, 6, Single, b. FL, parents b.
MA, at School; Phebe T., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1896, 3, Single, b. FL, parents b. MA.
1910: Wilcox, Mary E., Head, F., W., æ 51, Widow, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes, Rents Home;  L. gertrude, Daughter, F., W., 29, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public Library Clerk, reads, writes; Willard S., Son, M., W., 26,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Box Factory Salesman, reads, writes; Ernine M.,
Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, b, FL, parents b. MA, reads, writes, attended School; Phebe T., Daughter,
F., W., 13, Single, b. FL, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

Mary married Charles S. WILCOX, son of John WILCOX and Sophia FISHER, on 15 Feb 1879 in New
Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 13 Dec 1853 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 11 Jun 1880 and 1 Jun 1900.

• Occupation: 1879: Retail merchant.
1880: Dealer in b[oots] and shoes.
1884: Shoe store.

• Census: 1880: Willcox [sic], Charles S., W., M., æ 25, Married, B[oots] and Shoes Dealer, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Mary E., W., F., 24, Wife, Married, Keeps House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lillian, W.,
F., 6/12, b. Dec, Daughter, b. MA parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
9762 F i. Lillian Gertrude WILCOX was born in Dec 1878 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Shoe store bookkeeper.
1910: Public library clerk.
1920: Library assistant.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated, with sisters Ernine and Phoebe, as living with Robert and Mary
L. Brisbane: Wilcox, L. Gertrude, Roomer, F., W., æ 39, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Library Assistant; Ernine, Roomer, F., W., 25, SIngle,
reads, writes, b. FL, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Phoebe T.,
Roomer, F., W., 23, Single, reads, writes, b. FL, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private
Care Nurse.

+ 9763 M ii. Willard S. WILCOX was born on 28 Apr 1884 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

9764 F iii. Ernine WILCOX was born in Jan 1894 in FL.

• Occupation: 1920-1930: Public school teacher.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated as single and living with unmarried sisters as roomers at home
of Robert and Mary L. Brisbane.
1930: Wilcox, Ernine W., Head, Rents Home at $68/mo., F., W., æ 36, Single, reads &
writes, b. FL, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Bartlett, Catherine,
Partner/lodger, F., W., 31, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Public School Teacher; Irving, Dorothy, Partner/lodger, F., W., 28, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Washburn, Bessie B., Roomer, F.,
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W., 61, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Private Family Practical Nurse.

9765 F iv. Phebe T. WILCOX was born in Dec 1896 in FL.

• Occupation: 1920: Private care nurse.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated as single with her unmarried sisters sisters as roomers at home
of Robert and mary L. Brisbane.

7534.  Edward W. MORSE  (Edward MORSE 4903, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1865
in MA.

• Occupation: 1897-1910: Farmer.
1920: Not located.
1930: Odd job laborer.

• Census: 1900: Morse, Edward W., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1864, æ 35, Married 3 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English; Ida F., Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1867, 32, Married 3 yrs., bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Alice L., Daughter, W., F., b.
Sep 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Silvia, Frank, Servant, W., M., b. May 1881, 19, Single, b.
Azores, parents b. Azores, Farm laborer, can't read or write, speaks English.
1910:Morse, Edward W., Head, M., W., æ 45, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
General Farm farmer, reads, Writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Ida F., Wife, F., W., 42, Married 13 yrs.,
bore 3 children, 1 [sic] survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Alice L.,
Daughter, F., W., Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Clayton
M., Son, M., W., 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, attended School; Morse, Edward W.
2nd, Nephew, M., W., 23, Single, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. England[sic], speaks English, Farmer,
reads, writes. owns Mortgage Free Home.
1920: Not located.
1930: Morse, Edward W., Head, Rents Home at $20/mo., M., W., æ 65, Married at 33, reads & writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Odd Jobs Laborer, non-Vet; Lucy J., Sister, F., W., 70, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Edward married Ida F. LEONARD, daughter of Eben F. LEONARD and Adeline GRACIE, on 13 Jul 1897
in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Ida was born circa 1868 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1920: Morse, Ida F., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 52, Divorved, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Repair Shop Cashier; Alice L., Daughter, F., W., 21, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parentss b. MA, speaks English, [1 illegible word] School
Studnet; Clayton M., Son, M., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, [1 illegible word] High; Edward W 2nd, Nephew, M., W., 33, Single, reads, writes, b.
RI, father b. MA, mother b. England [sic], speaks English, Farm Manager.

Children from this marriage were:
9766 F i. Alice Leonard MORSE was born in Sep 1898 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

9767 M ii. Clayton Millard MORSE  was born in 1902 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7535.  Adaline E. MORSE (Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 

1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born circa 28 Sep 1838 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 6 Apr 1904 in
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 65, and was buried on 10 Apr 1904 in Maple Grove Cemetery,
Westport, Bristol Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs 6 mos. 9 days.  Married. Husband Leonard Reed. Parents Albert and Adeline
Morse.
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Adaline married Leonard G. REED, son of Hiram REED and Sally UNKNOWN, on 25 Nov 1855 in
Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Leonard was born circa 1822 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1855-1859: Wheelwright.

The child from this marriage was:
9768 F i. Adeline Leonard REED was born on 21 Nov 1859 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

7536.  Harriet Frances MORSE  (Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 
1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 

1) was born in Apr 1840 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Aug 1874 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 34.

• Census: 1850: Enumerated as living with grandparents Joshua and Parnel Morse, q.v.

• Age at Death: 34 yrs. 4 mos. Married. Parents Albert S. and Adaline Morse.

Harriet married Andrew Robinson REED, son of Lemuel B. REED and Fally/Folin ? UNKNOWN, on 9
Nov 1860 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Andrew was born circa 1833 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Apr 1898 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 65.

• Occupation: 1854: Laborer.
1860-1869: Farmer.
1870: Common laborer.
1880: Mason work and farm.
1898: Famer.

• Census: 1860: Andrew Reed, æ 26, M., Farmer, Value of Real Estate $1,200, Value of Personal Estate
$100, b. MA; Josephine, 5, F., b. MA, attended School; Ann Gifford, 21, F., b. MA.
1870: Reed, Andrew R., æ 37, M., W., Common Laborer, Value of Real Estate $1,00, Value of
Personal Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Harriet F., 27, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Josephine L., 15, F.,
W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Harriet L., 7, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School;
Lemuel B., 1, M., W., at Home, b. MA.
1880: Reed, Andrew R. W., M., æ 47, Married, Mason Work & Farm, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sylvia
B., W., F., 33, Wife, Married, House Keeping, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lemuel B., W., M., 12, Son,
Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs.  Married. Son of Lemuel B. and Folin Reed.

Children from this marriage were:
9769 F i. Harriet L. REED was born circa 1863 in MA.

9770 M ii. Lemuel B. REED was born on 22 Jan 1869 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1910: General farmer.
1920: Farmer.
1930: School janitor.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of step-mother Sylvia B. Reed, q.v.
1910: Reed, Lemuel B., Head, M., W., æ 41, Married 6 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, General Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Mary A., Wife, F., W., 32,
Married 6 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic], reads, writes.
1920: Reed, Lemuel B., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 52, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farmer; Mary A., Wife, F., W., 42, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. Guernsey Island, speaks English, Laundress at Home.
1930: Reed, Lemuel B., Head, owns Home Valued at $2,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 61,
Married at 35, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, School Janitor, non-
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Vet; Mary A., Wife, F., W., 52, married at 26, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. France
[Channel Islands], speaks English.

Lemuel married Mary Alice BREHANT, daughter of Thomas BREHANT and Mary A.
GROH (?), on 10 Jan 1904 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 16
Oct 1877 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7537.  Albert Swift MORSE Jr.  (Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Feb
1842 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1860: Mariner.
1867-1879: Carpenter.
1880: Wheelwright.
1884: Mechanic.
1886-1910: Farmer.
 

• Census: 1870: Morse, Albert S., æ 28, M., W., H[ouse] Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $700, Value of
personal Estate $200, b. MA, 21; Emma F., 23, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA; Emma F., 2, F., W., b.
MA; Albert S. Jr. [sic], 7/12, M., W., b. MA.
1880: Morse, Albert S., W., M., æ 39, Married, Wheelwright, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emma F., W., F.,
34, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA;Emma F., W., F., 12, Daughter, Single, at Home, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Albert S. Jr. [sic], W., F. [sic], 9, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ernest L.,
W., M., 7, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Everett C., W., M., 6,Son, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Reyford L., W., M., 3, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Viola M., W., F., 1, Daughter, Single,
b, MA, parents b. MA; Adaline, W., F., 64, Widow, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Morse, Albert S., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1842, æ 58, Married 34 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Emma F., Wife, W., F., b. May 1846,
54, Married 34 yrs, bore 9 children, 9 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Viola M., Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1879, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Leslie P., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1881, 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Teamster, reads, writes,
speaks English; Nelson Co., W., M., b. Aug 1884, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; James C., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1886, 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writs, speaks English; Morse, Aldeline, Mother, W., F., b. May 1816, 84, Widow, b.
MA, parenst b. MA.
1910: Morse, Albert S., Head, M., W., æ 69, Married 43 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Own Farm Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Emma F., Wife, F., W., 63, Married 43
yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Nelson C., Son, M., W., 26, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Machinist, reads, writees; Renford G., Son, M., W., 32, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Saw Mill Owner, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Farm.

Albert married Emma Frances GOODSPEED, daughter of William GOODSPEED and Susan
UNKNOWN, on 14 Apr 1876 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Emma was born circa 1847 in
Nantucket, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
9771 F i. Emma F. MORSE was born circa 1868 in MA.

• Occupation: 1888: Dress maker.

Emma married George Battie YORK, son of Orrin S. YORK and Nellie A.
CRANDON, on 3 Nov 1888 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. George was born on
17 Feb 1866 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1888: Farmer.

+ 9772 M ii. Albert S. MORSE III was born on 10 Dec 1869 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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9773 M iii. Ernest L. MORSE was born circa 1873 in MA.

9774 M iv. Everett Clinton MORSE was born on 15 Oct 1874 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Everett married Minnie L. WHITE, daughter of Benjamin R. WHITE and Elizabeth
UNKNOWN, on 18 Jul 1896 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Minnie was born circa
1875 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

9775 M v. Renford G. MORSE was born on 13 Apr 1877 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

9776 F vi. Viola Myrtle MORSE  was born on 21 Feb 1879 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 9777 M vii. Leslie Parker MORSE was born on 4 Sep 1881 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

9778 M viii. Nelson C. MORSE was born on 2 Aug 1884 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 9779 M ix. James Corey MORSE was born on 4 Sep 1886 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7540.  Hannah S. MORSE (Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Aug
1848 in MA.

Hannah married Nelson PARKER, son of Silas PARKER and Eliza SPELHAND ?, on 9 Nov 1869 in
Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Nelson was born in Aug 1844 in Lisbon, Grafton Co., New Hampshire.

• Occupation: 1869: Tailor.
1870: Merrchant tailor.
1880: Manufacturer of gloves.
1900: Glove manufacturer.
1910: Soap manufacturer.
1920: None.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with wife Hannah at home of parents Silas and Eliza Parker, q.v.
1880: Parker, Nelson, W., M., æ 35, Married, Manufacturer of Gloves, b. NH, parents b. NH; Hannah
S., W., F., 32, Wife, Married, Keeps House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Nina A., W., F., 9, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA; Halcyon A., W., F., 4,
Daughter, Single, at Home, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA; Edith, W., F., 1, Daughter, Single, b.
NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA; Reed, Hattie, W., F., 18, Niece, House Work, b. MA, parents b.
MA.
1900: Parker, Nelson, Head, W., M., b. Aug 1844, æ 55, Married 30 yrs., b. NH, parents b. NH, Soap
M[anu]f[acture]r, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Hannah S., Wife, W., F., b.
Aug 1848, 51, Married 30 yrs, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Edith M, Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1879, 21, Single, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA,
Milliner, reads, writes, speaks English; Murray N., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1883, 17, Single, b. NH, father
b. NH, mother b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Colby, Halcyone [sic] M., Daughter,
W., F., b. Oct 1876, 23, Married 7 yrs., bore 0 children, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Willis H., Son-in-Law, W., M., b. Apr 1869, 21, Married 7 yrs., b. ME, parents
b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Sloan, Benjamin B., Boarder, W., M., b. Sep 1870, 29, Married 0
yrs., b. VT, parents b. VT, Druggist, reads, writes, speaks English; Lillian B., [Sloan's wife] Boarder,
W., F., b. Sep 1874, Married 0 yrs, bore 0 children, b. MA, parent b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Spencer, William C., Boarder, W., M., b. Apr 1879, 30, Single, b. NH, parents b. NH,
Druggist, reads, writes, speaks English; Williams, Jennie B., Servant, W., F., b. Jul 1877, 22, Single, b.
NH, parents b. VT, House Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Parker, Nelson, Head, M., W., æ 65, Married 39 yrs, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English,
Soap Manufacturer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Hannah S., Wife, F., W., 61, Married 39
yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Bailey, Halcyone
M., Grandson [sic], M. [sic], W., 12, Single, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Bailey, Marion, granddaughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School; Forsythe, Emma J., Lodger, F., W., 56, Married 10 yrs, bore 0
children, b. RI, father b. ME, mother b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes; Munger, Randolph C.,



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1350 Produced by Legacy

Lodger, M., W., 39, Single, b. Switzerland, parents b. Switzerland, speaks English, Whetstone
Manufacturer Shipper, reads, writes.
1920: Parker, Nelson, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 75, Married, reads, writes, b. NH,
parents b. NH, speaks English; Hannah S., Wife, F., W., 71, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Forsythe, Jennie E., Boarder, F., W., 66, Widow, reads, writes, b. RI, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, speaks English; Baylis, Edith M., Daughter, F., W., 35, Married, reads, writes, b.
NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9780 F i. Nina A. PARKER was born in Jun 1871 in NH.

9781 F ii. Halcyone A. M. PARKER was born in Oct 1876 in NH.

Halcyone married Willis H. COLBY circa 1893. Willis was born in Apr 1869 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: None.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Halcyone M. at home of in-laws Nelson and Hannah
S. Parker, q.v.

9782 F iii. Edith M. PARKER was born in Jun 1879 in NH.

• Occupation: 1900: Milliner.

Edith married Unidentified BAYLIS.

+ 9783 M iv. Murray Nelson PARKER was born on 23 Jan 1883 in Litleton, Cheshire Co., New
Hampshire.

7541.  Elbridge E. MORSE (Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1851
in MA and died between 16 Jan 1920 and 21 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1885-1900: Tinner/tinsmith.
1910: Hardware store tinner.

• Census: 1885: Morse, Elbridge, æ 34, M., Married, Tinner, b. MA; Mary, 33, F., Married, Keeping
House, b. PA; Ethel, 7, F., b. Delaware Co., IA; Erma, 5, F., b. Delaware Co., IA.
1900: Morse, Elbridge E., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1850, æ 49, Married 28 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Tinsmith, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Mary E., Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1851,
48, Married 28 yrs., bore 4 children, 2 survive, b. PA, parent b. PA, reads, writes, speaks English; Erma
L., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1880, 20, Single, b. IA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, School Teacher, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Morse, E[lbridge] E., Head, M., W., æ 59, Married 37 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Hardware Store Tinner, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 58,
Married 37 yrs., bore 4 children, 2 survive, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Morse, E[lbridge] E., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 69, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Tin Shop Tinner; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 68, Married, reads, writes,
b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English; Hamlin, Mildred, Servant, F., W., 15, Single, reads, writes, b. IA,
parents b. IA, speaks English, Private Family Servant.

Elbridge married Mary E. UNKNOWN circa 1872. Mary was born in Jul 1851 in PA.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated as a widow at home of son-in-law William Crosier and daughter Erma L.,
q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
9784 F i. Ethel MORSE was born in 1878 in Delaware Co., IA.

+ 9785 F ii. Erma L. MORSE was born in 1880 in Delaware Co., IA.
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7542.  Warren Clinton MORSE  (Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1863
in MA.

Warren married Alice D'ARCY on 1 Aug 1883 in Albany, Albany Co., New York.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9786 M i. Clinton D'Arcy MORSE.

7543.  George L. MORSE (Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Jun
1856 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Laborer.

• Census: 1880: Morse, George L., W., M., æ 23, Married, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Actea R., W.,
F., 23, Wife, Married, keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Abraham S., W., M., 4, Son, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Alton E., W., M., 2, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mabel J., W., F., 9/12, b.
Aug, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

George married Actea R. MARSTON, daughter of Nathaniel H. MARSTON and Mercy E. UNKNOWN, on
16 Mar 1875 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Actea was born circa 1856 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
9787 M i. Abraham S. MORSE was born circa 1866 in MA.

+ 9788 M ii. Alton E. MORSE was born circa 1878 in MA.

9789 F iii. Mabel J. MORSE was born in Aug 1879 in MA.

7546.  Emma F. MORSE (Charles M. MORSE 4905, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born
circa 13 Aug 1853 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Aug 1885 in Acushnet, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 31.

• Cause of Death: Fall.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. 11 mos. 20 days. married. Daughter of Charles M. and Mary A. Morse.

Emma married Joseph GUY Jr., son of Joseph GUY and Hattie UNKNOWN, on 5 Jun 1883 in Acushnet,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born circa 1858 in Montreal, Quebec Province, Canada.

• Place of Birth: MA VR also says Fall River, MA.

• Occupation: 1883: Salesman.

The child from this marriage was:
9790 F i. Emma F. GUY was born on 5 Jul 1885 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7550.  George Henry MORSE  (George P. MORSE 4907, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jun
1858 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died after 1930.

• Occupation: 1880: Teaching school.
1883: Grocer.
1893: Commercial traveler.
1900: Broker.
1910: Saw mill owner.
1920: Real estate broker.
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1930: Commercial salesman.

• Census: 1900: Morse, George H., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1858, æ 41, Married 15 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Broker, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Amelia, Wife, W., F., b. Oct, 1861,
38, married 15 yrs., bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Harold C., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1884, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Fred R., Son, W., M., b. May 1892, 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English;Merton B., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1893, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Enumerated as a widower with sons Harold C., Fred R., and Merton B. at home of brother Frank
W. and sister-in-law Edith Morse, q.v.
1920: Morse, George H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 60, Married, reads, writes, b. MA. parents b.
MA, speaks English, Real Estate Broker; Sarah A., Wife, F., W., 37, Married, Reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Rodney O., Son, M.,W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Sheldon, Son, M.,W., 3 6/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA. [William S. and Emily A. Wilbur
living on same property.]
1930: Morse, George H., Head, Rents Home at $45/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 70, Married at 24,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Commercial Salesman, non-Vet; Sarah A., Wife,
F., W., 47, Married at 28, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Variety Store
Saleslady; Rodney O., Son, M., W., 17, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Sheldon, Son, M., W., 13, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

George married Amelia ROGERS, daughter of Abiatha ROGERS and Bethia ROBBINS, on 10 Sep
1883 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Amelia was born in Oct 1861 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 30 Apr 1903 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 41, and was buried in
Oak Grove Cemetery, Plymouth, Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 41 yrs. Wife of George H. Morse, daughter of Abiatha Rogers b. Acushnet, MA and
Bethia Robbins b. Harwich, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
9791 M i. Harold C. MORSE was born in Sep 1884 in MA.

9792 M ii. Fred R. MORSE was born in May 1892 in MA.

+ 9793 M iii. Merton Baker MORSE was born on 3 Sep 1893 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

George next married Sarah A. UNKNOWN circa 1911. Sarah was born circa 1883 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Variety store saleslady.

Children from this marriage were:
9794 M i. Rodney O. MORSE was born circa 1913 in MA.

9795 M ii. Sheldon MORSE was born circa Jul 1916 in MA.

7551.  May Louisa MORSE  (George P. MORSE 4907, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 2 May
1868 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

May married William Gardner TABER, son of Jabez U. TABER and Phebe T. UNKNOWN, on 25 Nov
1886 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 17 Jun 1857 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1886-1887: Seaman.
1900: Farmer.
1901-1903: Sawmill.
1910: Real estate mid [illigible word]/saw mill.
1920: Real estate agent.
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1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Taber, William G., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1857, æ 42, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; May Louise, Wife, W., F., b.
May 1878, 32, married 14 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Clarence E., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Gardner W., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1891, 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Mason M., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Taber, William G., Head, M., W., æ 52, Married 24 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Real Estate Mid [illegible word]/Saw Mill, reads, writes; May L., Wife, F., W., 41, Married 24 yrs.,
bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, [under language says "none"], reads, writes; Gardner
W., Son, M., W., 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farm Laborer at Home, reads,
writes; Mason M., Son, M., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parent b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Milton L., M., W., 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; Mildred L.,
Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; Ruth D., Mother-in-Law, F., W.,
74, Widow, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Taber, William G., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 62, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Real Estate Agent; May L., Wife, F., W., 51, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mason M., Son, M., W., 21, Single, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Market Salesman; Milton L., Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farm Laborer; Mildred L., Daughter, F., W.,17, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, High [school] Pupil.
1930: Taber, William G., Head, owns Home Valued at $3,000, M., W., æ 72, Married at 29, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, non-Vet;; May L., Wife, F., W., 61, Married at 18, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Hunt, Clarence B., Son-in-Law, M., W., 33, Married
at 29, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. WI, mother b. NY, speaks English, Civil Engineer Surveyor, non-
Vet; Hunt, Mildred L., Daughter, F.,W., 27, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Hunt, Richard T, Grandson, M., W., 1/12, Single, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9796 M i. Clarence Ellwood TABER was born on 15 Sep 1887 in Acushnet, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 30 Apr 1930.

9797 M ii. Gardner Wilson TABER was born on 30 Mar 1891 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 21 Jul 1975 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, slender build, blue eyes, brown hair. Poor
health. Single.
1942: White, 5' 8", 150 lbs., blue eyes, brown hair, ruddy complexion.

• Occupation: 1910: Farm laborer at home.
1917: Independent farmer
1920: Poultry farm farmer.

• Census: 1920: Taber, Gardner W., Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 28, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Poultry Farm Farmer.
1930: Taber, Gardner, Head, Owns Home Valued at $2,000, M., W., æ 39, Single, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Building Carpenter, non-Vet.

9798 M iii. Mason Morse TABER  was born on 28 Nov 1898 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died on 31 May 1975 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Occupation: 1910: Market salesman.

9799 M iv. Milton Leroy TABER was born on 9 Jan 1901 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died in Oct 1975 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 74.
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• Occupation: 1920: Farm laborer.

+ 9800 F v. Mildred Louise TABER was born on 9 Mar 1903 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7552.  Frank Winfred MORSE  (George P. MORSE 4907, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel
WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Nov
1876 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1898: Civil engineer.
1900: Surveyor.
1902: Clerk.
1910: Furniture [?] store collector.
1920: Marine contractors civil engineer.
1930: Business manager, marine contractors company.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Edith L., at home of parents George P. and Ruth D. Morse, q.v.
1910: Morse, Frank W., Head, M., W., æ 33, Married 11 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Furniture [?] Store Collector, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Edith H., Wife, F., W., 30,
Married 11 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Kathryn L., Daughter, F.,W., 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; George H., Brother,
M., W., 50, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Saw Mill Owner, reads, writes; Fred R.,
Nephew, M., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Saw Mill [Teamer?], reads,
writes; Merton B., Nephew, M., W., 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Saw Mill
[Teamer?], reads, writes.
1920: Morse, Frank W., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 43, Married. reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Contractors [Marine?] Civil Engineer; Edith H., Wife, F., W., 39, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Kathryn L., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Robert W., Son, M., W., 4 8/12, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Morse, Frank W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 53, Married at
22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Marine Construction Company Business
Manager, non-Vet; Edith H., Wife, F., W., 50, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Robert W., Son, M., W., 14, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, High School Studnet; Spooner, Georgia W., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 80, Single [sic], reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Rose, Mildred E., Lodger-State Ward, F., W., 20, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. US, speaks English, Private Family Domestic Work; Sale, Mary A.
S., Boarder, F., W., 52, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. US, mother b. MA, speaks English,
Public School Principal/Teacher.

Frank married Edith H. SPOONER, daughter of Clarles L. SPOONER and Georgiania CUSHING, on 26
Dec 1898 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Edith was born in Apr 1880 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
9801 F i. Kathryn L. MORSE was born on 28 Feb 1902 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

9802 M ii. Robert W. MORSE was born circa 1915 in MA.

7557.  Herbert MAGOUN Esq. (Nancy P. HATHAWAY 4933, Judith WINSOR 2705, Joshua WINSOR 1195,
Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) 
was born on 18 Apr 1839 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 30 Apr 1910.

• Mother: Duxbury VR erroneously lists his mother as his father's first wife Maria.

• Occupation: 1870: Clerk in bank.
1876: Clerk.
1880: Bank vice treas[urer].
1900: bank treas[urer].
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• Census: 1870: Magoun, Herbert, æ 31, M., W., Clerk in Bank, b. MA, 21; Sarah F., 31, F., W., Keeping
House, b. MA; Walter R., 4, M., W., at Home, b. NY; Herbert W., 8/12, M., W., b. MA in Oct [1869];
Jarius, [father], 66, M., W., no Occupation, b. MA, 21; Dolan, Maggie, 25, F., W., Domestic, b. MA,
parents foreign born.
1880: Magoun, Herbert, W., M., æ 41, Married, Bank Vice Treas[urer], b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah
F., W., F., 41, Wife, Married, keeping House, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA; Walter R., W., M.,
14, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. NY, parents b. MA; Herbert W., W., M., 10, Son, Single,
at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; William N., W., M., 4, Son, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Sullivan, Hannah, W., F., 23, Servant, Single, Servant, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland.
1900: Magoun, Herbert, Head, W., M., b. Apr 1839, æ 61, married, b. MA, parents b. MA, Bank Treas
[urer], speaks English; Sarah, Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1839, 61, Married 31 yrs, bore 6 children, 3 survive,
b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Magoun, Herbert, head, M., W., æ 70, married 48 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes, Rents Home; Sarah F., Wife, F., W., 71, Married 48 yrs., bore 5 children, 3 survive, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Sundoriegt, Marie, Servant, F., W., 23, Single, b.
Sweden, parents b. Sweden, Immigrated 1903, speaks English, Private Family Housekeeper, reads,
writes.

Herbert married Sarah F. WIGGIN, daughter of Noah WIGGIN Esq. and Ruth UNKNOWN, on 19 Nov
1862 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa 1839 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9803 M i. Walter Russell MAGOUN was born in Oct 1865 in Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York.

9804 M ii. Herbert W. MAGOUN was born circa Jan 1870 in MA.

+ 9805 M iii. William Norris MAGOUN was born on 6 Mar 1876 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

7566.  Rowena H. WINSOR (Eden WINSOR 4938, Charles WINSOR 2706, Samuel WINSOR 1196, Rhoda/Rodie
DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 21
Feb 1838 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Rowena married Daniel Lucius SOULE/SOULES Jr., son of Daniel L. SOULE/SOULES and Deborah
W. KENT, on 10 Feb 1859 in Brighton, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Daniel was born on 23 Nov 1824 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 5 Jun 1909 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
84, and was buried on 8 Jun 1909 in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1860: Trader.
1868-1870: Farming.
1880: Laborer.
 
1909: Farmer.

• Census: 1860: Daniel L. Soule, æ 34, M., Trader, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA; Rowena H.,
22, F., b. MA; Eden W., 1, M., b. MA; Deborah [mother-in-law?], 50, F., b. MA; Abigail Kent, 60, F.,
Value of Real Estate $1,300, b. MA; Maria, 68, F., b. MA; John Paris, 25, M., Shoemaker, b. MA,
Married in Census Year; Mary P., 21, F., b, MA, Married in Census Year; Adana Paris, 23, M.,
Shoemaker, b. MA.
1870: Soule, Danl L., æ 44, M., W., Farming, Value of Personal Estate $500, b. MA, 21; Rowena H.,
32, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Eden W., 11, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; William
K., 4, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Lizzie P., F., W., at Home, b. MA; Kent Abigail, 77, F., W., House
Keeping, Value of Real Estate $745, Value of Personal Estate $140, b. MA; Maria, 73, F., W., b. MA;
Woodard, Eugene C., 13, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Soule, Lucius, W., M., æ 55, Married, laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lorena [sic], W., F., 42,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eden W., W., M., 21, Son, Single, Laborer, b.
MA, parents b. MA; William K., W., M., 14, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Bessie P., W., F., 12, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy
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L., W., F., 9, Daughter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sidney C., W., M., 6, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Hattie, W., F., 7/12, b. Oct [1879], Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Soule, Daniel, Head, W., M., b. Nov 1824, æ 75, Married 41 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Rowena, Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1838, 62, Married 41
yrs., bore 6 children, 6 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Eden W., Son,
W., M., b. Jun 1859, 40, Married 4 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English;
Lucy A., Daughter-in-Law, W., F., b. Jan 1854, 46, Married 4 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives [i.e. son
Frank B. Cain, son by first husband], b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Sidney C.,
Son, W., M., b. Nov 1874, 25, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks
English; Hattie F., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1879, 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Winsor, Lucy L., Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Oct 1806, 93, Widow, bore 1 child, 1
survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Morrison, John O., Son-in-Law, W.,
M., b. Apr 1871, 29, Married 0 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks
English; Lucy M. Morrison, Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1871, 29, Married 0 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, wries, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 1909: 83 yrs. 6 mos. 13 days.  Married.

Children from this marriage were:
9806 M i. Eden W. SOULE/SOULES was born in Jun 1859 in Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts

and died after 2 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1898-1900: Farmer.
1910: General contractor.
1920: Truck farmer.
1930: Retail ice dealer.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as living with parents Daniel  and Rowena Soule, q.v.
1910: Soule, Eden W., Head, M., W., æ 50, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, General Contractor, reads, writes, Own Mortgaged Home; Lucy A., Wife, F., W.,
53, married 14 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Soule, Eden W., Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 60, Married, reads,
writes, B. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farm Operator; Lucy A., Wife, F., W., 64,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Soule, Eden W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $15,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 70,
Married at 35, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Ice Dealer,
non -Vet; Lucia A., Wife, F., W., 74, Married at 39, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English.
 

Eden married Lucy A. W. WESTON, daughter of James S. WESTON and Sarah Ann
SAMPSON, on 11 Jan 1898 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was born on 11
Jan 1854 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930. They had no
children.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 6670 on Page 1182)

+ 9807 M ii. William K. SOULE/SOULES was born in Jun 1865 in MA.

9808 F iii. Elizabeth/Lizzie/Bessie P. SOULE/SOULES  was born on 27 Mar 1868 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 9809 F iv. Lucy M. SOULE/SOULES was born on 9 Mar 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 9810 M v. Sidney C. SOULE/SOULES was born on 14 Nov 1873 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9811 F vi. Hattie T. SOULE/SOULES was born on 24 Oct 1879 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Residence: 1920: Enumerated as 40 years old and single living with sister Lucy M. and
brother-in-law John O. Morrison, q.v.

7573.  Mary C. WILKINSON (Frances Elizabeth SAMSON 4949, Capt. Henry Briggs SAMSON 2714, Betsey
WINSOR 1202, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was born on 14 Apr 1843 in Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois.

Mary married Charles H. COGSWELL on 20 May 1869.

• Residence: Clinton, Clinton Co., Iowa.

Children from this marriage were:
9812 M i. Francis E. COGSWELL.

9813 M ii. Charles H. COGSWELL.

7574.  Alfred E. WILKINSON (Frances Elizabeth SAMSON 4949, Capt. Henry Briggs SAMSON 2714, Betsey
WINSOR 1202, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was born on 6 Dec 1846 in Skaneateles, Onondaga Co., New York.

• Occupation: Dennison, TX. Attorney. Judge.

• Residence: Sherman, TX.

• Civil War Service: Private. Company B, Illinois 140th Infantry. Mustered in in Morrison 18 Jun 1864,
mustered out 29 Oct 1864. Organized at Camp Butler, Ill., and mustered in for 100 days June 18, 1864.
Moved to Cairo, Ill., thence to Memphis, Tenn., June 18-22. Attached to 3rd Brigade, Memphis, Tenn.,
District of West Tennessee. March from Memphis to Wolf River and guard R. R. by detachments
between Wolf River and Holly Springs, Miss., till August. Action at LaFayette June 26 and August 8.
Moved to Memphis, Tenn., and Post duty there till October. Repulse of Forrest's attack on Memphis
August 21. Near Memphis August 25. Ordered to Camp Fry, Chicago, Ill.
Mustered out October 29, 1864. (Volunteered for the defense of Missouri during Price's Invasion.)
 

• Education: 1869, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor.

Alfred married Annie OLDHAM on 4 Nov 1875.

• Of: Gainesville, TX.

The child from this marriage was:
9814 M i. Henry WILKINSON.

7594.  Temperence/Tempie B. DREW (Frances James WINSOR 4960, Capt. George WINSOR 2719, James
WINSOR 1203, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 

3, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Feb 1849 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1910: Whitten Temperence, Head, F., W., æ 61, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns mortgaged Home; Chester, Son, M., W., 35, Single,
b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA, speaks English, Proprietor of Leather Factory, reads, writes;
Dewire, Enoch, Son-in-Law, M., W., 40, married 13 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe
Store Salesman, reads, writes; Gertrude, Daughter, F., W., 37, Married 13 yrs., bore 2 children, 2
survive, b, MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Marjorie, Granddaughter,
F., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, attended School; Cgester H., Grandson, M.,
W., 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; Dewire, Frances J., Mother, F., W., 89, Widow,
bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b.MA, speaks English, reds, writes; Whitten, Frances,
Mother-in-Law, F., W., 80, Widow, bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English,
reads, writes; Chester, H., Husband, M., W., 63, b. NY, father b. ME, mother b. NY, DECEASED.
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Temperence/Tempie married Chester H. WHITTEN, son of Amos WHITTEN and Frances L.
BENJAMIN, on 19 Dec 1871 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Chester was born circa 6 Feb 1847 in
Westfield, Chautaugua Co., New York, died on 24 Apr 1910 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 63,
and was buried in Mt. Hope Cemetery, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA.

• Place of Birth: His MA VR record of death says Barcelona (also in Chautauqua Co.), NY.

• Occupation: 1871: Salesman.
1880: Wholesale clothier.
1900: Wholesale [illegible].
1910: Merchant.

• Census: 1880: Whitten, Chester H., W., M., æ 36, Married, Wholesale Clothier, b. NY, father b. ME,
mother b. MA; Amos, W., M., 63, father, married, Cabinet Maker, b. ME, parents b. ME; Temperence,
W., F., 33, Wife, Married, Keeeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frances, W., F., 49, Step [?]
Mother, Married, at Home, b. NY, parents b. NY; Gertrude, W., F., 7, Daughter, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. ME [sic]; Chester, W., M., 5, Son, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. ME [sic].
1900: Whitten, Chester H., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1847, æ 53, Married 11 yrs., b. NY, father b. ME,
mother b. NY, Whole Sale [illegible], reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgage Free Home;
Temperence B., Wife, b. Feb 1849, 51, Married 11 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, house Keeping, reads, writes, speaks English; Chester H. Jr., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1874, 25,
Single, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA, at Home, reads, writes, speaks English; Frances L.,
Mother, W., F., b. Mar 1830, 70, Widow, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. NY, parents b. NY, at Home,
reads, writes, speaks English; Drew, Frances J. Mother-in-Law, W, F., b. Jul 1820, 79, Widow, bore 4
children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, at Home, reads, writes, speaks English; DEWire, Enoch J.,
Son-in-Law, W., M., b. Sep 1869, 30, Single [sic], b. MA, parents b. MA, U.S. Boots Clerk, reads,
writes, speaks English; Gertrude F., Daughter [wife of Enoch], W., F., b. Feb 1873, 27, Single [sic], b.
MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA, House Keeping, reads, writes, speaks English; Marjorie,
Granddaughter [daughter of Enoch and Gertrude], W., F., b. Jul 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 

• Age at Death: 63 yrs. 2 mos. 18 days.  Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9815 F i. Gertrude Frances WHITTEN was born on 24 Feb 1873 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

9816 M ii. Chester Hinman WHITTEN Jr. was born on 26 Aug 1874 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Proprietor of leather factory.
1920: Postal Clerk.

• Census: 1920: Whitten, Chester H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 45, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. NY, speaks English, Postal Clerk; Temperence, Mother, F., W., 70,
Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Drew, John O., Uncle, M.,
W., 62, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Machine Shop
Bookkeeper; Wolfe, Eva, Boarder, F., W., 25, Married, Immigrated 1895, Naturalized in
1917, reads, writes, b. Russia, parents b. Russia, speaks English. Machine Operator.

7596.  John Francis DREW (Frances James WINSOR 4960, Capt. George WINSOR 2719, James WINSOR 1203,
Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) 
was born on 25 May 1857 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Book keeper.
1910: Telephone company clerk.

• Census: 1900: John F., Head, W., M., b. May 1857, æ 43, Married 12 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
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Book Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English, rents Home; Addie R., Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1860, 39,
Married 12 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. NH, parents b. NH, reads, writes, speaks English; Arthur
R., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1888, 11, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, at School, attended
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Evelyn W., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1891, 8, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. NH, at School, attended School; George B., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1895, 4, Single,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA.
1910: [living with Frank E. Parker] Drew, James [sic] F., Boarder, M., W., 60 [sic], Widower, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Telephone Co. Clerk, reads, writes; Arthur R., Boarder [son], M., W.,
21, Single, b. MA, parents bp MA [sic], speaks English, Coal Co. Clerk, reads, writes; Evelyn W.,
Boarder [daughter], F., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic], speaks English, reads, writes,
atrtended School; George B., Boarder [son], M., W., 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic], speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School.

John married Martha Adelaide/Addie/Adelia RANDALL  circa 1888. Martha was born in Sep 1860 in
Portsmouth, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire and died before 7 May 1910 in Saugus, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Identity: Assumed to be the Martha Adelaide Drew, maiden name Randell [sic], who died in Saugus,
MA, in 1910. We know her death took palce before the 1910 Census was conducted as her husband is
listed as a widower. Unfortunately there is no image and thus no particulars, however the name Randall
being the middle name of there first born make this quite likely.[SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
9817 M i. Arthur Randall DREW was born on 6 Nov 1888 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and

died on 26 Jun 1979 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

• Date of Birth: With the exception of the MA VR, all other official records (Draft
Registration for WW I and II, and the Social Securrity Death Index) say 7 Nov 1888.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, slender build, brown eyes, dark brown hair.

• Occupation: 1910: Coal company clerk.
1917-1920: Coal company retail salesman.
1930: Coal company sales manager.
1942: With the Glendale Coal Co., Charlestown, MA.

• Census: 1920: Drew, Arthur R., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 31, married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, Coal Co. Retail Salesman; Emma M.,
Wife, F., W., 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks
English.
1930: Drew, Arthur R., Head, Rents Home at $55/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 42, Married
at 31, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, [sic], speaks English, Book Company Sales
Manager, WW I Vet.; Emma M., Wife, F., W., 40, Married at 29, reads & writes, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. ME, Coal Company bookkeeper; McKinley, William S., Father-in-
Law, M., W., 65, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,
speaks English, Electric Company Police Officer, non-Vet.; Susan H., Mother-in-Law, F.,
W., 65, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. Scotland, mother b. England, speaks
English; William H., Brother-in-Law, M., W., 40, married at 35, reads & writes, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, Foreman in Office Appliance Stockroom,
non-Vet.

• Place of Death: MA Death Index says Stoneham, MA.

• Military Service: Jun 1917: Registered for Draft  in Malden, MA.

Arthur married Emma McKINLEY, daughter of William S. McKINLEY and Susan H.
STEDFAST, circa 1885. Emma was born circa 1888 in MA.

9818 F ii. Evelyn W. DREW was born on 19 Dec 1891 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.
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+ 9819 M iii. George B. DREW was born on 18 Jul 1895 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and
died on 17 Feb 1973 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

7600.  Florence M. SMOCK  (Florence Mabel FRENCH 4995, Mary Elizabeth SANDFORD 2757, Priscilla
DELANO 1246, Capt. Judah DELANO Jr. 371, Judah DELANO 74, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth SAMPSON 

3, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Apr 1889.

Florence married John H. AUSFALL on 5 Sep 1907.

• Middle initial: Hutchinson also says it was "S."

The child from this marriage was:
9820 F i. Ethel AUSFALL was born on 14 Apr 1914.

7603.  Ellen Leonice SAMPSON  (Albert DeWight SAMPSON 5016, Selena/Celenah WADSWORTH 2772, Ahira
WADSWORTH 1249, Desbury/Dewsbury SOULE/SOULES 379, Abigail DELANO 75, Philip DELANO 14, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 20 May 1865, died in 1959 at age 94, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

Ellen married Parker Barnes FIELD, son of James Baldwin FIELD  and Caroline PARKER, on 15 Oct
1895. Parker was born on 16 Feb 1863 and died on 11 Jul 1938 at age 75.

Children from this marriage were:
9821 M i. Parker Barnes FIELD Jr. was born circa 1896 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

9822 M ii. Bradford Sampson FIELD was born circa 1898 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

7618.  Mary T. PIERCE (Branch PIERCE Jr. 5036, Rebecca BATES 2780, Rebecca HARLOW 1255, Ebenezer
HARLOW 391, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born circa
8 Aug 1841 in Plymouth, MA and died on 8 Feb 1866 in Plymouth, MA at age 24.

• Age at Death: 24 yrs. 6 mos.

Mary married Nelson Leland SAMPSON, son of Aaron SAMPSON and Judith BURGESS, on 30 Oct 1859
in Plymouth, MA. Nelson was born circa 1838 in Holliston, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died in 1889 in
Plymouth, MA at age 51.

• Parentage: Davis says that Nelson L. was adopted.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Nelson L., æ 31, M., W., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $200, Vlaue of
Personal Estate $150, b. MA, 21; Deborah A., 25, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Mary A., 9, F., W.,
Attending School, b. MA, attended School; George N., 1, M., W., At Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Nelson L., W., M., æ 41, Works on Farm, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary A., W., F., 18,
Daughter, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b, MA; George N, W., M., 11, Son, Attending School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank S., W., M., 9, Son, Attending School, attended School,
b. MA, parents b. MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5478 on Page 1018)

7625.  Deborah A. PIERCE (Moses PIERCE 5037, Rebecca BATES 2780, Rebecca HARLOW 1255, Ebenezer
HARLOW 391, John HARLOW Jr. 76, Martha DELANO 15, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on
22 Jan 1845 and died on 2 Jul 1875 at age 30.

• Age at Death: 30 yrs. 5 mos. 10 days.

Deborah married Nelson Leland SAMPSON, son of Aaron SAMPSON and Judith BURGESS, by 22
Jun 1870. Nelson was born circa 1838 in Holliston, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died in 1889 in
Plymouth, MA at age 51.
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• Parentage: Davis says that Nelson L. was adopted.

• Census: 1870: Sampson, Nelson L., æ 31, M., W., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $200, Vlaue of
Personal Estate $150, b. MA, 21; Deborah A., 25, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Mary A., 9, F., W.,
Attending School, b. MA, attended School; George N., 1, M., W., At Home, b. MA.
1880: Sampson, Nelson L., W., M., æ 41, Works on Farm, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary A., W., F., 18,
Daughter, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b, MA; George N, W., M., 11, Son, Attending School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank S., W., M., 9, Son, Attending School, attended School,
b. MA, parents b. MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5478 on Page 1018)

7631.  George F. R. SNOW (Ann H. DAVIS 5079, Ruth P. HINDS 2830, Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 
1278, Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born from circa 1847 to 1848 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 6 Apr 1880 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 32.

• Occupation: 1872: Engineer.
1877-1880: Farmer.

• Census: 1850-1860: Enumerated at home of grandparents Walter and Ruth Davis, q.v.

• Age at Death: 38 yrs. 5 mos.  Married. Son of John and Ann H. Snow.

George married Mary T. KEEN, daughter of Harvey B. KEEN and Roley F. WHELDEN, on 28 Nov
1872 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 30 Jun 1852 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated as a widow with 2 year old daughter Mary W. at home of widowed mother-
in-law Ann H. Davis Snow, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
9823 M i. Johnnie T. SNOW was born circa 28 May 1874 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died on 4 Mar 1879 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 4. He never married
and had no children.

9824 F ii. Mary W. SNOW was born on 1 Dec 1877 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died
after 7 Jun 1930.

• Given name: Not listed on MA VR birth record.

• Occupation: 1900-1930: Teacher.

• Census: 1900-1920: Enumerated at home of step-father John T. Burbank and mother Mary
T.
1930: Snow, Mary W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $6,750, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 52,
Single, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher;
Walkden, Florence E., Lodger/partner, F., W., 40, Divorced, Married at 25, reads & writes,
b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1892, Naturalized, speaks English, Public
School Nurse.

7634.  Harriet Leonard DAVIS  (William H. DAVIS 5081, Ruth P. HINDS 2830, Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 
1278, Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Mar 1855 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1884: Teacher.

Harriet married Henry C. COLSON, son of Samuel COLSON Jr. and Mary B. POOLE, on 24 Jul 1884
in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born circa 1851 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1880: Dealer in scrap leather.
1884: Merchant.
1885-1900: Leather dealer.
1910: Own income.
1920: Town assessor.

• Census: 1900: Colson, Henry C.,, Head, W., M., b. Apr 1851, æ 49, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Leather Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Harriet L., Wife, W.,
F., b. Mar 1855, 45, Married 15 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Henry C., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1885, 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Colson, Henry C., Head, M., W., æ 59, Married 25 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Own Income, reads, arites, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Harriet L., Wife, F., W., 45, Marrried 25 yrs.,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reaads, writes; [Henry] Clifford, Son,
M., W., 24, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Laboratory Chemist, reads, writes.
1920: Colson, Henry C., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 65 [sic], reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Town Assessor; Harriett E. [sic], Wife, F., W., 63 [sic], Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
9825 M i. Henry Clifford COLSON Jr. was born on 18 Nov 1885 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died in Oct 1975 in Bangor at age 89.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, stout build, blue eyes, brown hair.
1942: White, 5' 6", 180 lbs., blue eyes, bald, light complexion.

• Occupation: 1910: Laboratory chemist.
1918: Sharp & Dohme chemist.
1920: Pharmaceutical chemist.
1930: M[anu]f[acturin]g [1 illegible word] chemist.

• Census: 1920: Colson, Henry C. Jr., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 34, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Pharmaceutical Chemist; Margaret,
Wife, F., W., 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Colson, Henry C., Lodger, M., W., æ 44, Widower, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, M[anu]f[acturin]g [1 illegible word] Chemist. non-Vet.

• Residence: 1975: Baltimore, Baltimore City, MD 21202.

Henry married Margaret UNKNOWN. Margaret was born circa 1888 in MA and died
between 5 Jan 1920 and 5 Apr 1930.

7636.  Walter Channing DAVIS  (William H. DAVIS 5081, Ruth P. HINDS 2830, Mary ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 

1278, Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jan 1866 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Wall paper mechant.
1903: Decorator.
1910: Interior decorator.
1920: Not located.
1930: Stocks and bonds salesman.

• Census: 1910: Davis, Walter C., Head, M., W., æ 44, Married 10 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Interior Decorator, reads, writes, Rents Home; Maud E. A., Wife, F., W., 37, Married 10 yrs,
bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. England, parents b. England, speaks English, reads, writes; Ruth H.,
Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic]; Walter L., Daughter [sic], M.,
W., 9, Single, b. at Sea, father b. MA, mother b. England.
1920: Not located.
1930: Davis, Walter C., Head, Rents Home at $45/mo., M., W., æ 64, Married (1) at 34, reads &
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writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Stocks & Bonds Salesman, non-Vet; Anna, Wife, F.,
W., 43, Married (1) at 35, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Sweden, speaks English; Walter L., Son,
M., W., 24, Single, b. England [at Sea], father b. MA, mother b. England, Immigrated 1901,
Naturalized, speaks English, Shoe Store Salesman, non-Vet; Gustafson, Albert G., Brother-in-Law, M.,
W., 27, Single, b. MA, parents b. Sweden, speaks English, Grocery Chain Accountant, non-Vet.

Walter married Maud E. A. GUTTRIDGE circa 1900. Maud was born circa 1873 in England and died
between Oct 1901 and 1922.

Children from this marriage were:
9826 F i. Walter L. DAVIS was born circa Oct 1901 at sea Liverpool to Boston..

• Occupation: 1920: Lunch [?] Co[mpany] accountant.
1930: Shoe store salesman.

• Census: 1920: Davis, Walter, Lodger, M., W., æ 19, Single, Immigrated 1901, Naturalized
[1 illegible word], reads, writes, b. England [at sea Liverpool to Boston], father b. MA,
mother b. England, speaks English, Lunch [?] Co[mpany] Accountant.
1930: Enumerated as single at father Walter C. and step-mother Anna Davis, q.v.

9827 F ii. Ruth Harriet DAVIS was born on 21 Sep 1903 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1920: Davis, Ruth H., Roomer, F., W., æ 16, S., attended School, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. England, speaks English.

Walter next married Anna GUSTAFSON, daughter of Frank G. GUSTAFSON and Lena LOW, circa 1922.
Anna was born on 12 Mar 1887 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

7639.  Frances/Fanny Russell ELDRIDGE  (Catherine BRADY 5084, Hannah Swift HYNES/HINES 2832, Mary
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1278, Joseph ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 405, William ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 93,
Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Apr 1860 in Fairhaven, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1910: Cushman, Frances R., Head, F., W., æ 50, Widow, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Francis, Son, M., W., 14, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Eldridge, Josephine W., Sister, F., W.,
37, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Box Factory Bookkeeper, reads, writes.
1920: Cushman, Frances R., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 59, Widow, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Francis, Son, M., W., 24, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Tack Co[mpany] eyelet [1 illegible word]; Eldridge, Josephine W., Sister, F., W.,
46, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Hardware Co[mpany]
Bookkeeper;Katherine H., Mother, F., W., 82, Widow, b. MA, father b. Ireland, mother b. MA, speaks
English.
1930: Cushman, Frances R., Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 70, Widow,
Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Francis, Son, M., W., 35, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Mill Operative, non-Vet; Eldridge,
Katherine, Mother, F., W., 90, Widow, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Eldridge, Josephine W., Sister, F., W., 57, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Office Bookkeeper; Tamill, Florence E., Boarder, F., W., 57, Single, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Library Librarian; Weldin, Phoebe P., Aunt, F., W., 72, Widow,
Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Home Nurse.

Frances/Fanny married Henry Warren CUSHMAN, son of Emery/Emorery CUSHMAN and Caroline S.
DOUGLASS, on 29 Oct 1885 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 20 Feb 1859 in
Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, died on 12 May 1904 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 45,
and was buried on 15 May 1904 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1885-1904: Box maker.

• Census: 1900: Cushman, Henry W., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1849, æ 51, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Box Manufacture, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Frances R., Wife.,
W., F., b. Apr 1850, 50, Married 15 yrs., bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Henry E., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1886, 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Emery, Son, W., M., b. Oct 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Ruth, Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1889, 10, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Francis E., Daughter [sic], W., F. [sic], b. Oct
1895, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Damon, Phebe M., Aunt, W., F., b. May 1832, 68, Widow, bore
1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, Seamstress, reads, writes, speaks English.

• Age at Death: 45 yrs. 3 mos. 22 days.  Married. Son of Emery Cushman, b. Duxbury,  and Caroline S.
Douglass, b. Rochester, MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 3359 on Page 639)

7656.  Frank W. DEAN (William R. DEAN 5134, Huldah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2882, Gilbert
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1299, Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94,
Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Sep 1868 in Freetown, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Provision dealer.
1910: Merchant salesman.
1920: Butcher.

• Census: 1900: Dean, Frank W., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1869, æ 31, Married 7 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Provisions Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Carrie E., Wife, W.,
F., b. Jun 1865, 34, Married 7 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. Michigan, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Louise T., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1895, 5, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. MI, reads, writes, speaks English; Caroline I, Daughter, W., F., b. May 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, father
b.MA, mother b. MI.
1910: Dean, Frank W., Head, M., W., æ 40, Married 17 yrs., b. MA, parents b.MA, speaks English,
Merchant Salesman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Carrie E., Wife, F., W., 44, Married 17 yrs., bore 2
children, 2 survive, b. MI, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Louise T., Daughter, F., W.,
15, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MI, speaks English, readfs, writes, attended School; Carolyn
O., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MI, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Ambrose, Relative, M., W., 77, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Own Income, reads, writes.
1920: Dean, Frank W., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 51, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Butcher; Carrie E., Wife, F., W., 54, Married, reads, writes, b. MI,
parents b. MA, speaks English; louise T., Daughter, F., W., 25, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. MI, speaks English, Yarn Broker Privatre Secretary; Carolyn O., Daughter, F., W., 20,
Single, attenede School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MI, speaks English.

Frank married Carrie E. TAYLOR, daughter of Benjamin TAYLOR and Olive COLLINS, on 24 Nov 1892
in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Carrie was born circa 1865 in Essex, Clinton Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
9828 F i. Louise T. DEAN was born on 18 Jan 1895 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed in MA VR birth record.

• Occupation: 1920: Yarn broker private secretary.

9829 F ii. Caroline O. DEAN was born in 1899 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census saus May 1898.

7657.  Kathrine/Kate W. DEAN (William R. DEAN 5134, Huldah ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2882, Gilbert
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1299, Thomas ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 412, John ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 94,
Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1871 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Dressmaker.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as divorced and with daughter Madeline at home of widowed mother Eliza
E. Dean, q.v.

Kathrine/Kate married Maurice I. PEABODY, son of John W. PEABODY and Betsy R.
UNKNOWN, on 19 Feb 1889 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce by 6 Jun
1900. Maurice was born on 19 Oct 1861 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1889: Grocer.

The child from this marriage was:
9830 F i. Madeline PEABODY was born in Feb 1893 in MA.

7660.  Harold F. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Elbridge G. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 5146, Oliver L.
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2923, Robert Green ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1312, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in 1894 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Identity: All information about Harold beyond the entries for 1910 needs to be confirmed. [SBCWJR]

• Date  of Birth: 1900 Census says Jul 1893.

• Occupation: 1910: Apprenticce drill maker.
1920: Machine shop machinist.
1930: Welder for New York, New Haven and Hartford RR.

• Census: 1920: Rounseville, Harold F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 25, Married, Reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. Canada [sic], speaks English, machine Shop Machinist; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 22,
Married, Immigrated 1915, Naturalized 1916, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks
English; Dorothy, F., W., 1 2/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada.
1930: Rounseville, Harold F., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 35,
Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, New York, New haven, and
Hartford RR Welder; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 32, Married at 20, reads & writes, b Canada, parents b.
Canada, naturalized, speaks English; Roy H., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Ernest G., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English.

Harold married Mary E. UNKNOWN circa 1917. Mary was born circa 1898 in Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
9831 F i. Dorothy ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa Nov 1918 in MA.

9832 M ii. Roy H. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born circa 1922 in MA.

9833 M iii. Ernest G. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE was born on 27 Mar 1923 in MA and died on 6
Mar 1988 in Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 64.

• Occupation: 1988: Owner & operaator of Harry's Package Store, hartford Co., CT.

• Residence: 1988: Manchester, Hartford Co., CT

• Age at Death: 64 yrs. Married.

Ernest married Anne UNKNOWN.
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7663.  Sarah J. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE  (Robert Winthrop ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 5147, Oliver L.
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2923, Robert Green ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1312, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Jan 1887 in IL.

Sarah married Lawrence Charles BRADBURY, son of Samuel BRADBURY and Alice UNKNOWN,.
Lawrence was born in Sep 1882 in IL.

• Occupation: 1910: Steel mill clerk.
1920: Electric company manager.
1930: Gas and electrict company accountant

• Census: 1920: Bradbury, Lawrence C., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 36, Married, reads, writes, b. IL,
father b. PA, mother b. England, speaks English, Electric Co., Manager; Sara J., Wife, F., W., 32,
Married, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL, speaks English; Lawrence R., Son, M., W., 4
2/12, Single, b. IA, parents b. IL; Helen E., Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. IA, parents b. IL.
1930: Bradbury, Lawrence C., Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 46,
married at 30, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. PA, mother b. England, speaks English, Gas & Electric
Co., Accountant, non-Vet; Sarah R., Wife, F., W., 43, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. IL, father b.
MA, mother b. IL, speaks English; Lawrence R., Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. IA, parents b. IL, speaks English;Helen E., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, attended School,
reads & writes, bi. IA, parents b. IL, speaks English; Rounseville, Nellie E., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 63,
Widow, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. NH, speaks English.
 

Children from this marriage were:
9834 M i. Lawrence R. BRADBURY was born circa Nov 1915 in IA.

9835 F ii. Helen E. BRADBURY was born circa 1917 in IA.

7664.  Herbert Oliver GLASURE (Sarah J. ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 5148, Oliver L.
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 2923, Robert Green ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE 1312, Philip
ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE III 415, Philip ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE Jr. 95, Mary HOWLAND 20, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jun 1882 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Silversmith.

• Military Service: 2 Sep 1918: Registered for the Draft. Gives DOB as 6 Jun 1882, occupation as self
employed insurance salesman, wife Anna H. Glasure, residence in Oskaloosa, Mahaska Co., IA.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium build, stout build, blue eys, light brown hair.

• Census: 1925: Enumerated at home of widowed father-in-law John P. Hiatt, q.v.
1930: Not located.

Herbert married Anna HIATT, daughter of John P. HIATT and Lourana UNKNOWN,. Anna was born
circa 1888 in IA.

The child from this marriage was:
9836 F i. Ruth GLASURE was born circa 1915.

7665.  Arabella J. LORING (Ichabod Alden LORING 5156, Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah
HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born on 28 Dec 1834 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Arabella married Edgar H. BAILEY, son of Louis BAILEY and Jerusha UNKNOWN, circa 1855. Edgar
was born on 16 Mar 1832 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Date of Birth: Duxbury VR gives two dates, the second being 19 Mar 1832.

• Occupation: 1857-1860: Shoemaker.
1870-1880: Box making.
1900: Express man.

• Census: 1860: Edgar Bailey, æ 25, M., Shoemaker, b. MA; Arabella, 24, F., b. MA; Edgar C., 3, M., b.
MA; Lizzie J., 1, F., b. MA.
1870: Bailey, Edgar H., æ 37, M., W., Box Making, Value of Personal Estate $300, b. MA, 21; Arabella
J., 35, F., W., House Keeping, b. MA; Edgar C., 12, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Lizzie
J., 11, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School.
1880: Bailey, Edgar H., W., M., æ 45, Married, Works in Box Factory, b. MA, father b. France, mother
b. MA; Arabella J., W., F., 35 [sic], Wife, married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Edgar C.,
W., M., 22, Son, Single, Coach Driver, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic]; Loring, Ichabod A., W., M., 73,
Father-in-Law, Married, Farmer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth T., W., F., 68, Mother-in-Law, b.
MA [sic], parents b. MA.
1900: Bailey, Edgar H., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1833 [sic], æ 67, Married 44 yrs., b. MA, father b.
France, mother b. MA, Express Man, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Arabella J., Wife, W.,
F., b. Dec 1834, 65, Married 44 yrs., bore 2 children, 0 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME,
reads, writes, speaks English; Dunham, Clyfton D., Grandson, W., M., b. Jun 1880, 19, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Bank Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Bailey, Edgar H., Head, M., W., æ 78, Married 54 yrs., b. MA, father b. France, mother b. MA,
speaks English, own income, reads, writes, Rents Home; Arabella, Wife, F., W., 75, Married 54 yrs,
bore 2 children, 0 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes;
Fnnnditra, Conie M., Boarder, F., W., 66, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, own income,
reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9837 M i. Edgar Clifton BAILEY was born on 27 Jun 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died Poss. 1893 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 36.

+ 9838 F ii. Elizabeth/Lizzie J. BAILEY was born on 1 Mar 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1893 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 34.

7668.  Helena E. LORING (Ichabod Alden LORING 5156, Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah
HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born on 27 May 1844 in West Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Milliner.

• Census: 1920: Baker, Eleanor [sic] E., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, F., W., æ 75, Widow, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English; Edmund, Son, M., W., 43, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Insurance Agent; Winthrop A., Son, M., W., 40, Single,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Concrete Co. Agent; Martin, Son, M., W., 38,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Concrete Co., Contractor; Lena B.,
Duaghter, F., W., 33, SIngle, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Mathmatics [sic]
Teacher.

Helena married George BAKER, son of George M. BAKER and Sophronia H. WESTON, on 21 Dec 1871
in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. George was born circa 1846 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 22 Apr 1910 and 5 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1871: Merchant.
1880: General Store/grocery store.
1900: Insurance agent.
1910: General life insurance agent.

• Census: 1880: Baker, George, M., W., æ 36, Married, General Store, b. MA, parents b. MA; Helena E.,
W., F., 36, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; George F., W., M., 7, Son, Single, attended
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School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Atherton L., W., M., 6, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Arthur H., W., M., 4, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edmund, W., M., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Not named, W., M., 1/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Baker, George, Head, W., M., b. May 1846, æ 54, Married 29 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Insurance Agent, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Home Mortgage Free; Helena E., Wife, W., F., b.
May 1844, 56, Married 29 years, bore 9 children, 7 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, reads,
writes, speaks English; Edmund, Son, W., M., b. Jun 1877, 22, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Groceries
Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English; Winthrop A., Son, W., M., b. May 1880, 20, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Furniture Wagon Driver, reads, writes, speaks English; Martin, Son, W., M., b. Jun
1882, 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Willard, Son, W., M., b. Jul
1883, 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Helena B., Daughter,
W., F., b. Jun 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Baker, George, Head, M., W., æ 63, Married 38 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
General Life Insurance Agent., reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Helena E., Wife, F., W., 65,
Married 38 yrs., bore 9 children, 7 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads,
writes; Edmund, Son, M., W., 32, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Grocery Store
Salesman, reads, writes; Martin, Son, M., W., 27, Single, b, MA, parents b. MA, Government Employee
- Civil Engineer, reads, writes; Willard, Son, M., W., 26, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Woolen Plant Fireman, reads, writes; Helena B., Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Public School Teacher, reads, writes; Winthrop A., Son, M., W., 29, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Insurance [illegible], reads, writes.

Children from this marriage were:
9839 M i. George Frank BAKER was born on 7 Dec 1873 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died in 1892 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 19. He
never married and had no children.

9840 M ii. Atherton Loring BAKER was born on 12 Apr 1874 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 9841 M iii. Arthur Howland BAKER was born on 31 Oct 1875 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9842 M iv. Edmund BAKER was born on 24 Jun 1877 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed on the MA VR Marshfield record of birth, however the month and
year match that given for Edmund in the Marshfield 1900 Census.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Groceries salesman.
1920-1930: Insurance company agent.

• Census: 1930: Baker, Edmund, Head, Own Home Valued at $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W.,
æ 54, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Insurance Agent; Martin, Brother, M.,
W., 47, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Lumber; Helena B., Sister, M. [sic],
W., 42, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Public [school] Teacher.

9843 M v. Winthrop Alden BAKER was born on 20 May 1880 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Furniture wagon driver.
1910: Insurance [illegible].
1920: Concrete company agent.

9844 M vi. Martin BAKER was born on 3 Jun 1882 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Like his brother Winthrop, Martin's given name was not listed on the MA VR
Marshfield entry of his birth, however the  month and year date of birth for the unnamed
child is the same for his listing with a given name on the 1900 Marshfield Census, q.v.

• Occupation: 1910: Civil engineering government employee.
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1920: Concrette company contractor.
1930: Lumber.

9845 M vii. Willard BAKER was born on 17 Jul 1883 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Woolen plant fireman.

9846 M viii. Loring BAKER was born on 26 Jun 1885 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 19 May 1888 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 2. He never married
and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 10 mos. 24 days.  Single.

9847 F ix. Helena/Lena Bell BAKER was born on 22 Jun 1887 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Public school teacher.
1920: Mathematics teacher.
1930: Public [school] teacher.

7669.  Leonora/Nora T. LORING  (Ichabod Alden LORING 5156, Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 1326,
Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 

1) was born on 30 May 1850 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed in MA VR birth records nor is her mother's name.

• Residence: 1910: Enumerated in Census as residing with son-in-law James S. Prouty and her daughter
Annie M., q.v.
1920: Enumerated in Census as devorced and residing with divorced daughter Annie M. Prouty, q.v.
1930: Enumerated in Census as a widow residing with daughter Annie M. and Annie's new husband
Thomas J. Rogers, q.v.

Leonora/Nora married Leonard Albion WHITING, son of Leonard WHITING and Elizabeth B. HART, 
on 2 Jun 1872 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Leonard was born on 25 Jan 1849 in Abington,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1872-1878: Shoe manufacturing.

• Place of Birth: Sometimes listed as Rockland, Plymouth Co., MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9848 F i. Lottie Blanch WHITING was born on 22 Jul 1875 in Rockland, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 9849 F ii. Annie May WHITING was born on 16 Jun 1878 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9850 M iii. Leon/Leeson A. WHITING was born circa 1891 in MA.

9851 U iv. Unidentified WHITING.

7677.  Walter Scott LORING (Benjamin Delano LORING 5160, Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 

1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 
4, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Feb 1867 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Dec 1934 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

• Occupation: 1896-1910: Pharmacist/druggist.
1920: Broker.

• Census: 1900: Loring, Walter S., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1867, æ 33, Married 8 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA [sic - mother b. ME], Druggist, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Hattie M., Wife, W., F.,
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b. Dec 1868, Married 8 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic-father b. RI], reads,
writes, speaks English; Albert S., Son, W., M., b. Oct 1892, 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Loring, Walter S., Head, M., W., æ 43, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME,
speaks English, Drug Store Druggist, reads, writes, Own Home Mortgage Free; Hattie M., Wife, F., W.,
41, Married 18 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. RI, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Albert S., Son, M., W., 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; E. Hattie, Mother, F., W., 64, Widow, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. ME, father b. MA,
mother b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Downey, Julia, Servant, F., W., 54, SIngle, b. MA, parents
b. Ireland, speaks English, Private Home Maid, reads, writes.
1920: Loring, Walter S., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 51, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA [sic - mother b. ME], speaks English, Broker; Hattie M., Wife, F., W., 51, Married,
Reds, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic - father b. RI], speaks English; Albert S., Son, M., W., 27,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Paper Company Salesman; Downey, Julie,
Servant, F., W., 65, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Private Family
Servant.
 

Walter married Harriet/Hattie M. CARPENTER, daughter of William H. CARPENTER and Annie T.
UNKNOWN, on 6 Sep 1891 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Harriet/Hattie was born on 22 Dec
1868 in East Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
9852 M i. Albert S. LORING was born in Oct 1892 in poss. New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920-1930: Paper company salesman.

• Census: 1930:Loring, Albert S., Head, Owns Home Valued at $17,000, Owns Radio, M.,
W., æ 37, Married at 35, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Paper Company Sales
Manager, WW I Vet., Marjorie C., Wife, F., W., 33, Married at 31, reads & writes, b. NY,
parents b. Canada; McWhinnie, Maria W., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 60, Widow, Married at
20, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated in 1890, Naturalized; Casey,
Norine, Servant, F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. Northern Ireland, parents b. Northern
Ireland, Alien, Private Family Maid.

Albert married Marjorie C. McWHINNEY, daughter of Henry H. McWHINNEY and
Marjorie Wilhelmina UNKNOWN, circa 1928. Marjorie was born circa 1897 in NY.

7678.  Lucy Ann LORING (Isaac Delano LORING 5161, Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah
HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born on 10 Sep 1854 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1870: Enumerated in Census as living with uncle Peleg and aunt Abigail/Nabby Barker, q.v.

Lucy married William/Willie C. STURTEVANT, son of George STURTEVANT and Mary A.
UNKNOWN, on 19 Nov 1879 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William/Willie was born in Dec 1859
in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in shoe factory.
1900: Shoe operative.

• Census: 1880: Sturtevant, Willie C., W., M., æ 22, Married, Married in Census Year [sic], Works in
Shoe Factory, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lucy A., W., F., 25, Wife, Married, Married in Census Year,
keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Barker, Peleg, W., M., 25, 86, Boarder [Lucy A.'s uncle],
Widowed, Farmer, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI; Loring, Mary E., Sister-in-Law, Single, at home,
b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sturtevant, Willie, Head, W., M., b. Dec 1859, æ 40, Married 20 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Shoe Operative, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lucy, Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1857, 42,
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married 20 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Abbie,
Daughter, W, F., b. Dec 1882, 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, College Student, reads, writes speaks
English; Frannie, Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1888, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Ross, Charles, Boarder, W., M., b. Mar 1879, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Driver, reads, writes, speaks English; Matthewson, Neil, Boarder, W., M., b. Jan 1876, Single, b.
Canada, parents b. Canada, Box Mill Log Sawyer, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9853 F i. Abby/Abbie Barker STURTEVANT was born on 9 Dec 1882 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

9854 F ii. Frannie STURTEVANT was born in Feb 1888 in MA.

7680.  Charles W. SPRAGUE (Betsey Warren PARTRIDGE 5164, Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 2929, Isaac
DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 2 May 1834 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Sep
1890 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 56.

• Occupation: 1866: Machinist.
1870: Works in copper works.
1880-1890: Machinist.

• Census: 1870: Sprague, Chas. W., æ 36, M., W., W.[orks] in Copper Works, Value of Real Estate
$2,000, Value of Personal Estate $1,200, b. MA, 21; Sarah, 28, F., W., Keeps House, b. MA; Mary
[sister], 29, F., W., at Home, b. MA; Charles [father], 65, M., W., Mill Wright, b. MA, 21.
1880: Sprague, Charles W., W., M., æ 46, Married, Machinist, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah E., W., F.,
38, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; C. Percy, W., M., 8, Son, Single, at School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ralph W., W., M., 3, Son, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 56 yrs. 4 mos. 23 days.  Married.

Charles married Sarah E. WHITE, daughter of Earl C. WHITE and Elizabeth Ann SWEET, on 14 Apr
1866 in Stow, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born in Mar 1842 in Norton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 12 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated, with son Ralph W., as living with widower father Earl C. White, q.v.
1910: Sprague, Sarah E., Head, F., W., æ 68, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Farm; Ralph W., Son, M., W., 32,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes [sic]; Hastings, Charles H., Hired Man, M.,
W., 49, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farm Laborer, reads, writes.
1920: Sprague, Sarah E., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 77, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English;Ralph W., Son, M., W., 42, Single, reads, can't write, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English.
1930: Sprague, Sarah E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,000, No Radio, F., W., æ 88, Widow, reads &
writes, b. MA< parents b. MA, speaks English; Ralph W., Son., N., W., 52, Single, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9855 M i. Charles Percy SPRAGUE was born on 8 May 1872 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

9856 M ii. Ralph W. SPRAGUE was born on 11 May 1877 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

7683.  Walter Scott SPRAGUE (Lucretia PARTRIDGE 5165, Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 

1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 
4, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Dec 1835 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 2 Sep 1886 in Taunton,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 50.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1372 Produced by Legacy

• Occupation: 1856-1886: Machinist.

• Census: 1860: W.[alter] S. Sprague, æ 24, M, Machinist, Value of Personal Estate $400, b. MA;H.
[attiet] A., 22, F., b. MA; Edgar R. [brother], 21, M., Machinist, Value of personal Estate 4275, b.
MA, married in the Census Yr.; Anne [sister-in-law], 20, F., b. England; Emma F. [daughter], 2, F., b.
MA.
1870: Sprague, Walter, æ 34, M., W., Machinist, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of Personal Estate
$700, b. MA, 21; Harriet A., 32, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Emma, 12, F., W., at School, b. MA,
attended School; George W., 8, M., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Fred S., 1, M., W., at
Home, b. MA.
1880: Sprague, Walter S., W., M., æ 44, Married, machinist, b. MA, parents b. MA; Harriet A., W., F.,
42, Wife, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; George W., W., M., 18, Son, Single, Printer, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Fred S., W., M., 11, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Emma F., W., F., 22, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 50 yrs. 8 mos. 21 days.  Married.

Walter married Harriet A. BURT, daughter of Bildad BURT and Roxanna DEAN, on 23 Nov 1856 in
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Harriet was born on 6 Dec 1837 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
9857 F i. Emma F. SPRAGUE was born in Aug 1857 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Date  of Birth: MA VR does not gave the day of the month.

Emma married J. Arthur NELSON on 1 Aug 1892 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. J.
was born circa 1844 in England.

• Occupation: 1892: Manufacturer.

• Parentage: Not listed on the MA VR of marriage to Emma.

• Date of Death: Possibly this is the Joshua Arthur Nelson, a married box manufacturer, born
in England and who died in Brockton on 21 Feb 1894 is the same individual although the
age at death is recorded as 55 yrs 3 mos. 1 day would make his birth  date to have been in
1838 instead of circa 1844, the latter being based on the age of 48 recorded at his marriage
to Emma F.[SBCWJR]

+ 9858 M ii. George Walter SPRAGUE was born on 13 Dec 1861 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

9859 M iii. Fred S. SPRAGUE was born on 21 Apr 1869 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Manufacturer.
1910: Machine shop owner.
1920: Perhaps machine shop foreman.

• Census: 1900: Sprague, Fred S., Lodger, W., M., b. Apr 1870 [sic], æ 30, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, manufacturer, reads, writes, speaks English; Sprague, Fred S., Lodger, M.,
W., æ 41, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Machine Shop Owner, reads.
writes.
1910: Sprague, Fred S., Lodger, M. M., æ 41, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Machine Shop Owner, reads, writes.
1920: Perhaps the following: Sprague, Fred H. [sic], Roomer, M., W., æ 50, Married [sic],
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Machine Shop Foreman.

7687.  Edgar R. SPRAGUE (Lucretia PARTRIDGE 5165, Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326,
Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 

1) was born on 25 Apr 1839 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Jan 1894 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts at age 54.
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• Occupation: 1860-1880: Machinist.
1894: Master machinist.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated as living with brother Walter S. and his wife Harriet A., q.v.
1870: Sprague, Edgar R., æ 31, M., W., Machinist, b. MA, 21; Ann, 30, F., W., Keeping House, b.
England, parents foreign born, attended School [?]; Florence, 9, F., W., at School, b. MA, mother
foreign born, attended School; Edgar R. [Jr.], 7, M., W., at School, b. MA, mother foreign born,
attended School; Eliza, 3, F., W., at Home, b. MA, mother foreign born; Isabella, 2/12, F., W., at
Home, b. MA, father foreign born [sic], mother foreign born, born in May of Census yr.
1880: Sprague, Edgar R., W., M., æ 42, Married, Machinist, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ann R., W., F.,
38, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. England, parents b. England; Flora S., W., F., 19, Daughter,
Single, Works in Tack Shop, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Edgar R. [Jr.], W., M., 16, Son,
Single, Works in Tack Shop, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England; Lila M., W., F., 13, Daughter,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA., father b. MA, mother b. England; Isabel R., W., F., 10,
Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA., father b. MA, mother b. England; William H.,
W., M., 6, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England;Walton P.,
F., W., 1, Son, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England.

• Civil War Service: Enlisted 15 Sep 1862 at age of 23 in Co. K., 4th MA Infantry.

• Age at Death: 54 yrs. 8 mos. 25 days.  Married.

Edgar married Annie REDFERN, daughter of George REDFERN and Elizabeth UNKNOWN, on 16 Feb
1860 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Annie was born in Jul 1839 in England.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a 60 year old widow living with unmarried son William H., q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
9860 F i. Florence/Flora S. SPRAGUE was born in Jan 1861 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Given name not listed in record of birth.

• Date  of Birth: Day of month not given in the record of her birth.

Florence/Flora married someone in 1882 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

9861 M ii. Edgar R. SPRAGUE Jr. was born circa 1863 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1888-1900: Machinist.

• Census: 1900: [in Pittsburgh on 4 Jun] Sprague, Edgar R., Roomer, W., M., b. Sep 1863, æ
36, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, father b. England [sic], mother b. MA [sic], Machinist, reads,
writes, speaks English; Marie, Roomer, W., F., b. Oct 1861, 38, Married, 13 yrs, bore 2
children, 0 survive, b. MA, parents b. England, reads, writes, speaks English.
1900: [in Wilkinsburg on 14 Jun] Sprague, Edgar R., Boarder, W., M., b. Aug 1863, æ 36,
Married 13 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England, Machinist, reads, writes, speaks
English; Maria E., Boarder, W., F., b. Oct 1861, 38, Married 13 yrs, bore 0 children, b.
England, parents b. England, immigrated 1863, here 37 yrs., reads, writes, speaks English.

Edgar married Maria JACKSON, daughter of John JACKSON and Elizabeth
UNKNOWN, on 1 Nov 1888 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Maria was born circa
1862 in Patterson, Passaic Co., New Jersey.

• Occupation: 1888: Weaver.

9862 F iii. Eliza/Lila M. SPRAGUE was born on 16 May 1867 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Eliza/Lila married Frank E. BURBANK, son of Henry Josiah BURBANK and Lucinda V.
HORTON, on 8 Oct 1889 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Frank was born on 3 Apr
1860 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1889: Accountant.

9863 F iv. Isabella/Isabel R. SPRAGUE  was born on 7 Apr 1870 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 9864 M v. William H. SPRAGUE was born in Aug 1872 in MA.

+ 9865 M vi. Walter Partridge SPRAGUE was born on 26 Jul 1878 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

9866 F vii. Josephine Elizabeth SPRAGUE was born on 12 Jan 1881 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died poss. 1901 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 20.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as single and living with unmarried brother William H., q.v.

7696.  Marsellus/Marcellus/Morris Jackson PARTRIDGE  (John PARTRIDGE Jr. 5168, Elizabeth/Betsey
DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Apr 1854 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Store clerk.
1900: Hardware clerk.
1910: Garage assistant.
1920: Commercial salesman.

• Census: 1880: Partridge, Marcellus J., W., M., æ 24, Boarder, Single, Clerk in Store, b. MA, parents b.
MA.
1900: Partridge, Jackson, Head, W., M., b. Apr 1857, æ 43, Married 15 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Hardware Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Rosella, Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1866, 33,
Married 15 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. WI, parents b. WI, reads, writes, speaks English; Hazel,
Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1888, 12, Single, b. MO, father b. MA, mother b. WI; Gail N., Son, W., M., b.
Sep 1892, 7, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. WI, at School; John C., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1895, 4,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. WI;Mary A., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1898, 2, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. WI.
1910: Partridge, Morrie J., Head, M., W., æ 56, Married 24 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Telephone Agent, reads, writes, Rents Home; Rosella E., Wife, F., W., 44, Married 24 yrs,
bore 6 children, 6 survive, b. WI, parents b. Holland, speaks English, reads, writes; Hazel, Daughter, F.,
W., 22, Single, b. MO, father b. MA, mother b. WI, speaks English, reads, writes; Gail N., Son, M., W.,
17, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. WI, speaks English, Garage Assistant, reads, writes, does not
attend School; John C., Son, M., W., 14, Single, father b. MA, mother b. WI, speaks English, reads,
writes,                                                                                        b. MA, does not attend School; Mary,
Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. WI, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Ellen, Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. WI, speaks English,
attended School; Leona, Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. WI.
1920: Partridge, Marcellus, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 60 [sic], Widower, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Commercial Salesman; Mary A., Daughter, F., W., 21, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic], Bank Telephone Operator; Ellen R., F., W., 18, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic], speaks English;Leona W., Daughter, F., W., 16,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English. [N.B. the children's mother actually was born in WI]

Marsellus/Marcellus/Morris married Rosella E. UNKNOWN circa 1855. Rosella was born in Jul 1866 in
Wisconsin. and died between 22 Apr 1910 and 9 Jan 1920.

Children from this marriage were:
9867 F i. Hazel PARTRIDGE was born in Feb 1888 in MO.

9868 M ii. Gail N. PARTRIDGE was born in Sep 1892 in IL.

9869 M iii. John C. PARTRIDGE was born on 22 Dec 1895 in MA and died on 11 Aug 1975 in
Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 79.
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• Physical Description: Short height, slender build, brown eyes, light brown hair.

• Occupation: 1917: Clerk in Brockton Public Market.
1920: Shoe factory machine operator.
1930: Retail machine [illegible] sales executive.

• Census: 1920: Partridge, John C., Lodger [in YMCA], M., W., æ 24, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother by WI, speaks English, Shoe Factory Machine Operator.
1930: Partridge, John C., Lodger, M., W., æ 34, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Nebraska [sic], speaks English, Sales Executive Retail Machine [illegible], WW
I Vet.

• Military Service: Registered for WW I draft (no date).

• WW II Service:

9870 F iv. Mary A. PARTRIDGE was born in Mar 1898 in MA.

9871 F v. Ellen R. PARTRIDGE was born circa 1901 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Shoe store saleswoman.

• Census: 1930: Partridge, Ellen R., Lodger, F., W., æ 28, Single, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA [sic], speaks English, Shoe Store Saleswoman.

9872 F vi. Leona W. PARTRIDGE was born circa 1904 in MA.

7701.  Lucy E. PARTRIDGE (John PARTRIDGE Jr. 5168, Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326,
Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 
1) was born on 7 Feb 1868 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lucy married William K. SOULE/SOULES, son of Daniel Lucius SOULE/SOULES Jr. and Rowena H.
WINSOR, in 1892 in Duxbury or Rockland, MA. William was born in Jun 1865 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Construction foreman.
1910: Cordage mill steam fitter.
1920: Importer, quartermaster.
1930: Contractor painter.

• Census: 1900: Soule, William, Head, W., M., b. Jun 1865, æ 34, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Construction Foreman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lucy G., Wife, W., F., b. Feb
1868, 32, Married 8 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Clifford P., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1893, 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School; Harold,
Son, W., M., b. Dec 1894, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; William W., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1899,
11/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Soule, William K., Head, M., W., 44, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Cordage Mills Steam Fitter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lucy G., Wife, F., W., 42, Married 18 yrs.,
bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. MA, parents b . MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Clifford P., Son, M.,
W., 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Harold C., Son,
M., W., 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; William, W.,
Son, M., W., 10. Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Elbert
J., Son, M., W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; Doris M., Daughter, F., W., 3,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Soule, William K., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 55, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Importer Quarter Master; Lucy, Wife, F., W., 58, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; William W., Son, M., W., 20, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Carpenter; Elbert J., Son, M., W., 16, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Paper Clerk; Doris M., Daughter, F., W., attended School, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Helen M., Daughter-in-Law [William W.'s wife], F., W., 19, married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Soule, William, Head, Rents Home at $40/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 63 [sic], Married at 23,
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reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, painter Contractor, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9873 M i. Clifford P. SOULE/SOULES was born in Mar 1893 in MA.

+ 9874 M ii. Harold C. SOULE/SOULES was born on 18 Dec 1894 in MA and died on 13 Apr 1972 in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

+ 9875 M iii. William W. SOULE/SOULES was born on 19 Jun 1899 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Nov 1968 in prob. South Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at
age 69.

+ 9876 M iv. Elbert Jackson SOULE/SOULES was born on 3 Oct 1903 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Oct 1976 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

9877 F v. Doris Madelin SOULE/SOULES  was born on 16 Jan 1907 in Hanson, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

7702.  Marshall Whitney PARTRIDGE  (James Delano PARTRIDGE 5169, Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 2929, Isaac
DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 26 May 1851 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 16
Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in boot factory.
1900: Machine operator.
1910: Shoe factory foreman.
1920: Shoe shop shoemaker.

• Census: 1880: Partridge, Marshall W., W., M., æ 29, Married, Works in Boot Factory, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Sarah, W., F., 29, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Nova Scotia;Lena
May, W., F., 5, Daughter, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Nova Scotia.
1900: Partridge, Marshall W., Head, W., M., b. May 1851, æ 49, Married 26 yrs., b. MA, parents b .
MA, Machine Operator, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Sarah, Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1847,
53, Married 26 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Nova Scotia, reads, writes,
speaks English; Lena M., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1875, 25, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Nova Scotia, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Partridge, Marshal [sic] W., Head, M., W., æ 60, married 36 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Shoe Factory Foreman, reads, writs, Rents Home; Sarah, Wife, F., W., 64, Married 36 yrs., b.
Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Partridge, Marshall W., Head, Rent Home, M., W., æ 68, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Shop Shoemaker; Sarah, Wife, F., W., 74, Married, Naturalized 1880,
reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English.

Marshall married Sarah DICKEY. Sarah was born in Mar 1847 in Nova Scotia, Canada and died after 16 Jan
1920.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9878 F i. Lena May PARTRIDGE was born on 25 May 1875 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died in Jun 1967 in prob. Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age
92.

7709.  Frank A. DREW (Albert S. DREW 5175, Dorcas Palmer DELANO 2930, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah
HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born on 26 Oct 1853 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed on MA VR (Kingston) listing birth.

• Occupation: 1872: Nailer.
1880: Works in rivet works.
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1900: Machinist.
1910-1930: Cotton gin works machinist.
 

• Census: 1870: Enumerated in Census as living with grandparents Nathaniel and Dorcas P. Drew, q.v.
1880: Drew, Frank A., W., M., æ 26, Married, Works in Rivet Works, b. MA, parents b. MA; Deborah
R., W., F., 24, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lizzie P., W., F., 5, Daughter,
Single, [at] School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Drew, Frank A., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1852, æ 47, Married 6 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Machinist, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Hannah J., Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1874, 25,
Married 6 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Mildred F., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1897, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edith B., W., F., b. Mar
1899, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sturtevant, Benjamin [probable brother-in-law], Boarder, W.,
M., b. Jul 1873, 26, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, house Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Drew, Frank A., Head, M., W., æ 56, married 16 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Cotton Gin Works Machinist, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Hannah J., Wife, F., W., 35,
Married 16 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Mildred, Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Edith, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Frank H., Son, M., W., 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; George W.,
Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Benton, Hattie M., Boarder, F., W., 21, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Laundress, reads, writes.
1920: Drew, Frank A., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 66, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Gin Machinist; Hannah J., Wife, F., W., 45, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mildred F., Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Grade School Teacher; Edith B., Daughter, F., W., 20,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Auto Office Stenographer; F. Howard,
Son, M., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
[George] Newton, Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parent b. MA,
speaks English; Sturtevant, George F. [uncle], Boarder, M., W., 74, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Shop Stitcher; Elipht, Boarder, M., W., 71, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe Shop Stitcher; Normanent, Enoch, Boarder, M., W., 54, Widower, Alien,
reads, writes, b. England, parents b. England, speaks English, Cotton Gin Wheelwright.
1930: Drew, Frank A., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 76, married at 21,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Gin Machinist, non-Vet; Hannah J.,
Wife, F., W., 55, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Howard F.,
Son, M., W., 27, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b,. MA, speaks English, Financial Journal
Reporter, non-Vet; Newton G., Son, M., W., 24, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Shoe Salesman, non-Vet; Sturtevant, George F., Uncle, M., W., 86, Widower, Married at 40,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, non-Vet.

Frank married Deborah R. SAMPSON, daughter of Rufus SAMPSON Jr. and Elizabeth
SOUTHWORTH, on 8 Sep 1872 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Deborah was born on 17 Jul
1855 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Jul 1891 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 36.

• Age at Death: 36 yrs. 3 days  Married. "Wife of Frank A. Drew."

(Duplicate Line. See Person 6664 on Page 1179)

Frank next married Hannah J. STURTEVANT, daughter of Isaac STURTEVANT and Nellie/Sarah E.
RANDALL, on 7 Jan 1894 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born on 27 Aug 1874 in
Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
9879 F i. Mildred Farmer DREW was born on 4 Apr 1897 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1920: Grade school teacher.

9880 F ii. Edith Bartlett DREW was born on 16 Mar 1899 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Auto office stenographer.

9881 M iii. Frank Howard DREW was born on 14 Oct 1902 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Financial journal reporter.

9882 M iv. George Newton DREW was born on 2 Nov 1905 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 Dec 1997 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Occupation: 1930: Shoe salesman.

• Residence: Dec 1997: Halifax, Plymouth Co., MA

7712.  Emily Maria KIDDER  (Wiliam Adolphus KIDDER 5177, Sally DELANO 2933, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah
HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born on 19 Jul 1846 in Lexington, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Woodbridge, Emily M., Head, W., F., b. Jul 1846, æ 53, Widow, bore 3 children 2
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, erads, writes, speaks English; Henry W., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1876, 23,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Kidder, Emily M., Mother, W., F., b. Jan
1826, 74, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

Emily married William Francis WOODBRIDGE, son of Samuel F. WOODBRIDGE and Hannah Munroe
LOCKE, on 11 Nov 1868 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 21 Aug 1844 in
West Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died on 9 Oct 1898 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts at age 54.

• Occupation: 1868-1898: Provision dealer.
1870: Retail pork dealer.

• Census: 1870: Woodbridge, William F., æ 26, M., W., Pork Dealer Ret.[ail], b. MA, 21; Emily, 24,
F.,W., Keeping House, b. MA; Frank, 10/12, M., W., at Home, b. MA, b. Aug [1869]; Creamer, Mary,
20, F., W., Domestic Servant, b. New Brunswick, Canada, parents foreign born.
1880: Woodbridge, William F., W., M., æ 35, Married, Provision Dealer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emily
M., W., F., 33, Wife, married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frank L., W., M., 10, Son,
Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Henry W., M., 3, Son, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Crenin, Christiana, W., F., 21, Servant, b. Ireland, father b. Ireland, mother b. England.

• Age at Death: 54 yrs.  Married.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9883 M i. Frank W. WOODBRIDGE was born in Aug 1870 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

9884 F ii. Etta Maria WOODBRIDGE was born on 25 Jun 1872 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Oct 1878 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 6.

• Age at Death: 6 yrs. 4 mos. Single.

9885 M iii. Henry Warren WOODBRIDGE was born on 2 Jul 1876 in West Cambridge, Middlesex
Co., Massachusetts.

7728.  John EVERETT (Charles Edward EVERETT 5191, Judith DELANO 2935, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah
HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
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born circa Mar 1860 in NH.

• Occupation: 1880: In print works.
1900: Assistant superintendant in print works.
1910: Print works foreman.

• Census: 1880: Everett, John, W., M., æ 20, Married during current yr., In Print Works, b. NH, parents
b. England [sic]; Jennie R., W., F., 19, Married during current yr., b. NY, parents b. England.
1900: Evert [sic], John, Head, W., M., b. Mar 1860, æ 40, Married 20 yrs., b. NY, parents b. NH,
Assistant Superintendant print Works, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgage Free Home;
Jennie R., Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1861, 39, Married 20 yrs., bore 5 children, 2 survive, b. NY, parents b.
England, reads, writes, speaks English; Ethel, Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1881, 18, Single, b. NH, father
b. NH, mother b. NY, Universtity Student, reads, writes, speaks English; Philip E., Son, W., M., b.
Apr 1897, 3, Single, b. NH, father b. Ireland [sic], mother b. NY; Evert [sic], Abbey E., Mother, W., F.,
b. Dec 1833, 66, Widow, bore 5 children, 3 survive, b. NH, parents b. NH, reads, writes, speaks
English; Curlen, Dela, House Keeper, W., F., b. Dec 1868, 31, Widow, bore 0 children, b. Ireland,
parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1894, here 6 yrs, Alien, House Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Everett, John, Head, M., W., æ 50, Widower, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, Print
Works Foreman, reads, writes, owns Mortgage Free Home; Ethel, Daughter, F., W., 28, Single, b. NH,
parents b. NH [sic], speaks English, reads, writes; Philip, Son, M., W., 12, Single, b. NH, parents b.
NH [sic], speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Rachel, Daughter, F., W., t, Single, b. NH,
parents b. NH [sic], attended School; Wilbur, Ruth, Servant, F., W., 63, Single, [illeible], speaks
English, Private House Servant, reads, writes.

John married Jennie R. UNKNOWN. Jennie was born circa 1861 in NY and died between 6 Jun 1900 and 19
Apr 1910.

Children from this marriage were:
9886 F i. Ethel G. EVERETT was born in Aug 1881 in NH.

• Occupation: 1900: University student.

9887 U ii. Unidentified EVERETT was born before 6 Jun 1900 and died before 6 Jun 1900.

9888 U iii. Unidentified EVERETT was born before 6 Jun 1900 and died before 6 Jun 1900.

9889 U iv. Unidentified EVERETT was born before 6 Jun 1900 and died before 6 Jun 1900.

9890 M v. Philip E. EVERETT was born on 24 Apr 1897 in NH and died in Dec 1967 in New York,
NY at age 70.

• Occupation: 1920: Law office clerk.
1930: Patents lawyer.

• Census: 1920: Everett, Philip E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 22, Single, reads, writes, b.
NH, father b. NH, mother b. NY, speaks English, law Office Clerk; Ethel G., Sister, F., W.,
38, Single, reads, writes, b. NH, father b. NH, ,other b. NY, speaks English; Rachel G.,
Sister, F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b.
NY, speaks English.
1930: Everett, Philip, Head, Rents Home at $85/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 33, Single,
reads & writes, b. NH, father b, NH, mother b. NY, speaks English, Patents lawyer, non-
Vet; Ethel, Sister, F., W., 48, Single, reads & writes, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. NY,
speaks English; Rachel, Sister, F., W., 27, reads & writes, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b.
NY, speaks English, Office Typist.

9891 F vi. Rachel G. EVERETT was born on 28 Mar 1903 in NH and died on 21 Feb 1996 in New
York, NY at age 92.

7736.  Horace Delano EVERETT  (Clarendon Adams EVERETT 5194, Judith DELANO 2935, Isaac DELANO 1326,
Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 
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1) was born in Jun 1860 in Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire.

• Occupation: 1880: Printer in newspaper office.
1900: Book publisher.
1907: President of Everett Press. Co.

• Census: 1900: Everett, Horace D., Partner [with Palcher, Edmund F.], W. M., b. Jun 1860, æ 39, b. NH,
parents b. NH, Publishes Books, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Everett, Horace D., Head, M., W., 49, Married 4 yrs, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English,
Own Print Shop, reads, writes, Own Mortgaged Home; Sarah M., F., W., 43, Married 4 yrs., bore 3
children, 3 survive, b. PA, father b. Germany, mother b. PA, speaks English, reads, writes; Margaret J.,
Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. PA; Horace D. Jr., Son, M., W., 23/12,
Single, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. PA; Walter C., 5/12, Single, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. PA;
McCarthy, Anne, Servant, F., W., 24, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1909, speaks
English, Private family Servant, reads, writes.
1920: Everett, Horace D., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 59, married, reads, writes, b. NH,
parents b. NH, speaks English, Publishing Printer; Sarah M., Wife, F., W., 52, Married, reads, writes, b.
PA, parents b. PA, speaks English; Horace D. Jr., Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. PA, speaks English; Walter C., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. PA, speaks English.

• Residence: 1870: Enumerated as 11 year old Delano living with grandfather Lucius Everett, q.v.

Horace married Sarah Malinda BROCK, daughter of Valentine BROCK and Angeline WOHLFAR, on 3
May 1906 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born circa 1867 in Hazleton, Luzerne Co.,
Pennsylvania.

Children from this marriage were:
9892 F i. Margaret J. EVERETT was born on 5 May 1907 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

9893 M ii. Horace Delano EVERETT Jr. was born circa 1908 in MA.

9894 M iii. Walter Delano EVERETT was born on 25 Apr 1908 in Arlington, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

9895 M iv. Walter Caverly EVERETT was born on 18 Oct 1909 in Arlington, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 25 Nov 1991 at age 82.

7737.  Theodore EVERETT (Clarendon Adams EVERETT 5194, Judith DELANO 2935, Isaac DELANO 1326,
Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 

1) was born circa 1862 in NH.

• Occupation: 1880: Printer in newspaper office.
1900: Printer.

• Census: 1900: Everett, Theodore, Head, W., M., b. Oct 1862, æ 37, married 11 yrs, b. NH, parents b.
NH, Printer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Luna E., Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1861,
38, Married 11 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Caroline V., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1890, 9, Single, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. ME, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Judith D., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1891, 8, Single, b. MA, father b. NH,
mother b. ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Kingler, Mary, Servant, W., F., b. Jul 1876, 23,
Single, b. MA, father b. Germany, mother b. Ireland, Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.

Theodore married Luna E. UNKNOWN circa 1889. Luna was born in Dec 1861 in ME.

Children from this marriage were:
9896 F i. Caroline V. EVERETT was born in Oct 1890 in MA.

9897 F ii. Judith D. EVERETT was born in Nov 1891 in MA.
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7740.  Georgia PERKINS (Helen Frances/Fanny EVERETT 5195, Judith DELANO 2935, Isaac DELANO 1326,
Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 

1) was born in Nov 1867 in NY.

Georgia married Paul H. FAIRCHILD circa 1893. Paul was born in Jul 1867 in KS.

• Occupation: 1900: Chemical manufacturer.
1910: Private secretary.
1920: Vice President of Real Estate Co.
1930: Vice President Realty Holding Co.

• Census: 1900: Fairchild, Paul H., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1867, æ 32, Married 7 yrs., b. KS [sic], parents
b. NY [sic], Manufacturer of Chemicals, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home;
Georgia E., Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1867, 32, Married 7 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. NY, parents b.
NH, reads, writes, speaks English; Ruth, Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1893, 6, Single, b. NY, father b. KS,
mother b. NY, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Mildred, Daughter, W., F., b. May 1896, 4,
Single, b. NJ, father b. KS, mother b. NY, speaks English; Gay, Helen E., Mother-in-Law, W., F., b.
Mar 1843, 57, Widow, bore 2 children [sic], 2 survive, b. NH, father b. VT, mother b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Slaten, Lena, Servant, Black, F., b. Mar 1871, 29, Married 10 yrs, bore 0
children, b. VA, parents b. VA, house Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Fairchild, Paul H., Head, M., W., æ 42, married 17 yrs., b. MI, father b. OH, mother b. NY,
speaks English, Private Secretary, reads, writes, own Mortgaged Home; Georgia E., Wife, F., W., 42,
married 17 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. NY, parents b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes; Ruth,
daughter, F., W., 16, Single, b. NY, father b. MI, mother b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Mildred, Daughter, F., W., 13, b. NJ, father b. MI, mother b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Gay, Helen E., Mother-in-Law, 72, W., bore 2 children [sic]. 1 survives, b. NH, father
b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Setlock, Antonetta, Servant, F., W., 28, Single,
Austria-Polish, parents b. Austria-polish, Immigrated 1900, speaks English, Private Family Cook, can't
read or write.
1920: Fairchild, Paul H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 52, married, reads, writes, b. MI, father b. OH,
mother b. NY, speaks English, Vice President of Real Estate Co.; Georgia, Wife, F., W., 51, married,
reads, writes, b. NY, parents b. NH, speaks English; Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 26, Single, b. NY, father b.
MI, mother b. NY, speaks English; Gay, Helen, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 81, Widow, reads, writes, b.
NH, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English; Stronaskis, Regina, Servant, F., W., 26, Married,
Immigrated 1911, Alien, reads, writes, b. Austria, parents b. Austria, speaks English, Private Family
Servant.
1930: Fairchild, Paul H., Head, Owns Home Valued at $25,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 62, Married at
25, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. OH, mother b. NY, speaks English, Vice President Realty Holding
Co., non-Vet; Georgia E., Wife, F., W., 62, married at 24, reads, writes, b. NY, parents b. NH, speaks
English; Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 36, Single, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. MI, mother b. NY, speaks
English, Secretary-Social Worker; Gruber, Marie, Servant, F., W., 25, Single, reads & writes, b. CT,
parents b. Austria, speaks English, Private Family Servant.

Children from this marriage were:
9898 F i. Ruth FAIRCHILD was born in Dec 1893 in NY.

9899 F ii. Mildred FAIRCHILD was born in May 1896 in NY.

7742.  James K. DELANO Jr. (James Kendall DELANO 5201, James DELANO 2937, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah
HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born in Oct 1887 in IL.

• Occupation: 1920: Electrical engineering designing.
1930: Radio manufacturer.

• Census: 1920: Delano, James K., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 35, married, reads, writes,
b. IL, father b. MA [sic], mother b. KY, speaks English, Electrical Engineering Designing; Della, Wife,
F., W., 31, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English; Dorothea, Daughter, F., W., 10,
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Single, reads, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English; Mary, Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, b.
IN, parents b. IL; James K., Son, M., W., 2, Single, b. NY, parents b. IL; Louise, Mother, F., W., 52,
Widow, reads, writes, b. KY, father b. PA, mother b. KY, speaks English.
1930: James P. [sic], Head, Owns Home Valued at $14,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 43, married at 21,
reads 7 writes, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. U.S. [sic], speaks English, Radio Manufacturer, non-Vet;
Stella, Wife, F., W., 41, married at 18, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. PA, mother b. IL, speaks English;
Dorothy, Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English; Mary,
Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IN, parents b. IL, speaks English;
James P. J. [sic], Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. IL, speaks
English; Rober, Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. IL, speaks
English; Louise, Mother-in-Law [sic: mother], F., W., 64, Widow, reads & writes, b. KY, parents b.
KY, speaks English.

James married Della UNKNOWN. Della was born circa 1889 in IL.

Children from this marriage were:
9900 F i. Dorothea DELANO was born circa 1910 in IL.

9901 F ii. Mary DELANO was born circa 1913 in IN.

9902 M iii. James K. DELANO III was born circa 1918 in NY.

9903 M iv. Robert DELANO was born circa 1921 in NY.

7745.  Russell E. WHITING (Fanny/Fannie Gray WHITMORE 5212, Lydia N. HOWLAND 2951, Calvin
HOWLAND 1339, Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Feb 1867 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Hack driver.
1910: Carriage driver.

• Census: 1900: Whiting, Russell, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1867, æ 33, married 6 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, hack Driver, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Grace M., Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1870, 30,
Married 6 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Fanny
G., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1894, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Grace R., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun, 1896, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Helen, S., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1898, 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Whiting, Russell B., Head, M., W., æ 43, Married 16 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Caarriage Driver, reads, writes, Rents Home; Grace M., Wife, F., W., 40, married 16 yrs., bore 4
children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Fannie G., Daughter, F., W.,
15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Grace R., Daughter,
F., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Helen S.,
Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; Russell E. Jr., Son, M., W., 2,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English [sic].

Russell married Grace M. HADAWAY in 1893 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Grace was born
in Feb 1870 in MA.

• Residence: 1930: Enumerated as a widow living with her daughter Fannie G. and son-in-law Max
Siever in Plymouth, q.v.

• Occupation: 1930: Home nurse.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9904 F i. Fanny G. WHITING was born in Jun 1894 in MA.

9905 F ii. Grace Russell WHITING was born on 25 Jun 1896 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9906 F iii. Helen S. WHITING was born in May 1898 in MA.
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9907 M iv. Russell Ellis WHITING Jr.  was born on 16 Jul 1907 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

7748.  Frank I. WHITMORE  (Frederick H. WHITMORE 5213, Lydia N. HOWLAND 2951, Calvin HOWLAND 
1339, Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1872 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Laborer.
1902-1910: Butcher.
1920-1930: Poultry farmer.

• Census: 1910: Whitmore, Frank I., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Butcher in own shop, reads, writes, Rents Farm; Bertha H., Wife, F., W., 30, Married 8 yrs.,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Elizabeth
O., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School.
1920: Whitmore, Frank, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 46, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Poultry Farmer; Bertha, Wife, F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic], speaks English; Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Whitmore, Frank, Head, Owns Home Valued at $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 56, Married at
28, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Poultry Farmer, non-Vet; Bertha, Wife, F.,
W., 50, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English.

Frank married Bertha W. HINCHCLIFFE, daughter of Daniel HINCHCLIFFE and Aurissa IRISH, on 20
Mar 1902 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Bertha was born on 12 Jan 1880 in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1902: Operative.

The child from this marriage was:
9908 F i. Elizabeth O. WHITMORE was born circa 1904 in MA.

7752.  Alice B. WHITMORE (Frederick H. WHITMORE 5213, Lydia N. HOWLAND 2951, Calvin HOWLAND 

1339, Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born on 10 Oct 1878 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Alice married Harrison G. COLE, son of Henry H. COLE and Abbie F. ATWOOD, on 25 Oct 1899 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Harrison was born on 15 Aug 1878 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1899-1900: Clothing/clothier.
1910: Illegible.
1920: Clothing salesman.
1930: Wholesale clothing traveling salesman.

• Census: 1900: Cole, Harrison G., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1878, æ 21, Married 0 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Clothier, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Alice B., Wife, W., F., b. Oct 1878, 21,
Married 0 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: [Living with parents Henry H. and Abbie F. Cole and thus the relationships are those to the
parents.] Harrison G., Son, M., W., æ 31, Married 10 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
illegible, reads, writes; Alice B., Daughter-in-Law, F., W., 31, Married 10 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Marjorie, Granddaughter, F., W., 8, b. MA,
parents b. MA; H. Hadley, Son, W., M., 29, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Whitmore, Bertha, Boarder [at sister's-in-laws], F., W., 33, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Atwood, Merriam, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 85, Widow, bore 4 children, 3
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Moore, Katherine, servant, F., W., [rest
illegible].
1920: Cole, Harrison G., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 41, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1384 Produced by Legacy

MA, speaks English, Clothing Salesman; Alice B., Wife, F., W., 41, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Marjorie, Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Hadley, Brother, M., W., 29, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Chemicals Salesman.
1930: Cole, Harrison G., Head, Owns Home Valued at $9,500, Own Radio, M., W., æ 51, Married at
21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Wholesale Clothing Traveling Salesman,
non-Vet; Alice B., Wife, F, W., 51, Married at 21, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English;Marjorie, Daughter, F., W., 28, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Illustrator with Own Business; Dawes, Sally F., Lodger, F., W., 47, Single, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher.
 

The child from this marriage was:
9909 F i. Marjorie COLE was born in 1901 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

7755.  Henry G. WHITMORE (Frederick H. WHITMORE 5213, Lydia N. HOWLAND 2951, Calvin
HOWLAND 1339, Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Oct 1887 in MA and died on 1 Apr 1984 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 96.

• Occupation: 1910: Cranbery bog caretaker.
1920: Power company lineman.
1930: Fish dealer.

• Census: 1920: Whitmore, Henry G., Head, Rents Home, M. W., æ 33, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA,  speaks English, Power Company Lineman; Viola, Wife, F., W., 31, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks English; Harold, Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b.
CT, parents b. MA, speaks English; Viola, Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Rome, Oscar, Boarder, M., W., 2/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Russia (Jewish).
1930: Whitmore, Henry G., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 43, Married
at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Fish Dealer; Viola, Wife, F., W., 41, Married at 21, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Harold G., Son, M., W., 18, Single, reads & writes, b. CT, parents b.
MA, Electric Office Work; Viola F., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Barbara A., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA.

Henry married Viola A. UNKNOWN circa 1910. Viola was born circa 1889 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
9910 M i. Harold G. WHITMORE was born circa 1912 in CT.

9911 F ii. Viola F. WHITMORE  was born circa 1914 in MA.

9912 F iii. Barbara A. WHITMORE was born circa 1923 in MA.

7766.  Clarence Henry NICKERSON (Mabel M. CHANDLER 5235, Horatio CHANDLER 2970, Sally W.
SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Nov 1900 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Stocking mill office manager.

• Census: 1930: Nickerson, Clarence H., Head, Rents Home for $40/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 29,
Married at 27, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English, Stocking Mill
Office Manager, non-Vet; Bertha F., W., 27, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. England,
mother b. MA, speaks English; Bruce H., Son, M., W., 6/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Clarence married Bertha F. UNKNOWN circa 1927. Bertha was born circa 1903 in MA.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 9913 M i. Bruce H. NICKERSON was born on 14 Oct 1929 in MA and died on 20 Jun 2007 in

Orford, Grafton Co., New Hampshire at age 77.

7767.  Avery Chandler NICKERSON (Mabel M. CHANDLER 5235, Horatio CHANDLER 2970, Sally W.
SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Jul 1904 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Highway department chauffeur.

• Census: 1930: Nickerson, Avery C., Head, owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 26,
Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English, Highway Dep
[artmen]t Chauffeur; Helen W., Wife, F., W. 28, married at 21, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. PA,
mother b. MN, speaks English; Avery C. Jr., Son, M., W., 10/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. NY.

Avery married Helen W. UNKNOWN circa 1823. Helen was born circa 1902 in NY.

The child from this marriage was:
9914 M i. Avery C. NICKERSON Jr. was born on 11 Jun 1929 in MA and died on 26 Jul 1998 in

East Lebanon, York Co., Maine at age 69.

7769.  Emma Frances RANDALL (James Franklin RANDALL 5236, Julia W. CHANDLER 2971, Sally W.
SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Apr 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Emma married William HARRINGTON, son of John HARRINGTON and Mary LEIGHTON, on 2
Mar 1894 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born circa 1872 in Bar Harbor, Hancock
Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1894: Blacksmith.

The child from this marriage was:
9915 F i. May J. HARRINGTON was born in Jun 1894.

• Identity: This individual appears in the 1910 Federal Census as "May J. H. b. Jun 1894"
as a child in the Family of Henry and Emma F. White. Henry's first wife had died on 16
Jun 1895 and he had married Emma on 27 Sep 1898. Thus this child must have been the
one child attibuted to Emma ("1 born 1 survived") that was born to and survied in the
1900 Census. However, May does not appear in the 1910 Federal Census with Henry
White and Emma even though May would have been aged 15 in 1910. It is peculiar that
the 1910 Census recors only one child bore to Emma and surviving still even though Edith
A. (age 2) and Florence May(age 11 months) listed there in had to be children of both
Henry and Emma who married 27 Sep 1898. She has not been located in the 19101930
Federal Census.

Emma next married Henry F. WHITE, son of George S. WHITE and Frances A. WESTON, on 27 Sep
1898 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born in Oct 1865 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1885-1910: Blacksmith.
1907: Farmer
1910: Odd jobs laborer.
1912: Laborer.
1920: Garden laborer.
1930: Golf links care taker.

• Census: 1900: White, Henry, Head, W., M., b. Oct 1865, æ 36, married 2 years, b. MA, parents b.
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MA, blacksmith, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Emma F., Wife, W., F., b. Apr
1875, 25, Married 2 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Henry H., Son, W., M.,
b. Oct 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Mabel R.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1889, 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Marion T., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1891, 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; May J. H., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1894, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School.
1910: White, Henry F., Head, M., W., æ 46, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, parent b. MA, speaks English,
Odd Job Laborer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Emma F., Wife, F., W., 36, Married 13 yrs.,
bore 1 child [sic], 1 survives [sic], b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Henry H., Son,
M., W., 23, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Laborer, reads, writes; Edith A., Daughter,
F., W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Florence M., Daughter, F., W., 11/12, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: White, Henry F., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 56, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, garden Laborer; Emma F., Wife, F., W., 46, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Henry H., Son, M., W., 33, Married [sic], reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Coal Yard Laborer; Edith A., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Florence M., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; George F., Son, M., W., 7, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: White, Henry F., Owns Home Valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 66, Married @ 34,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Golf Links Caretaker, non-Vet; Emma F., Wife,
F., W., 56, Married @ 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; George T., Son, M.,
W., 17, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Garage Laborer; Bates, Francis
A., Mother, F., W., 87, Widow, Married @ 16, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
9916 F i. Edith Austin WHITE was born on 30 May 1907 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

9917 F ii. Florence May WHITE  was born on 26 Mar 1909 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9918 M iii. George Franklin WHITE was born on 27 Oct 1912 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 4 Apr 1991 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Occupation: 1930: Garage laborer.

7784.  Nellie/Ellen May SAMPSON  (Levi B. SAMPSON 5268, Eden SAMPSON Jr. 2990, Mary SAMPSON 1356,
Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) 
was born circa Oct 1869 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 12 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1889: Stitcher [prob. of shoes].

• Census: 1930: Chandler, Nellie M., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 60,
Widow, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Alton P., Son, M., W.,
34, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Garage Mechanic, WW I Vet; Sampson, Mary J.,
Mother, F., W., 83, Widow, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;

Nellie/Ellen married Fred/Freddie Clifton CHANDLER, son of John Stillman CHANDLER and Sarah
Joyce HOLMES, on 27 Nov 1889 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Fred/Freddie was born on 18 Aug
1869 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 30 Apr 1910 and 17 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1889: Shoemaker.
1892-1904: Carpenter.
1910: House and boat carpenter.

• Census: 1900-1910: Enumerated as living with father John S. Chandler, q.v.
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Children from this marriage were:
9919 M i. Clifton E. CHANDLER was born in Jun 1890 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: City of Boston police officer.
1930: Steam fitter in plumbing shop.

• Census: 1920: Chandler, Clifton E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 30, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Boston City Police Officer; Anna, Wife, F.,
W., 34, Married, Immigrated in 1904, Naturalized, reads, writes, b. Irish Free State, parents
b. Irish Free State, speaks English.
1930: Chandler, Clifton E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $20,300, M., W., æ 40, Married
at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Steam Fitter in Plumber Shop, non-Vet;
Anna K., Wife, F., W., 41, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. Irish Free State, parents b.
Irish Free State, Immigrated 1900, Naturalized, speaks English.

Clifton married Anna K. UNKNOWN circa 1915. Anna was born circa 1886 in Irish Free
State.

9920 F ii. Irene M. CHANDLER was born on 19 Jan 1892 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 9921 M iii. Ivan Bradford CHANDLER was born on 13 Oct 1893 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9922 M iv. Alton Porter CHANDLER was born on 9 Jul 1895 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 7 Jan 1980 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Date of Birth: Both the SSN and MA Death Indicies list the birth as occuring on 7 Jul
1895.

9923 M v. Elmer Carleton CHANDLER was born on 24 Jun 1901 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Jan 1984 in Cranston, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 82.

• Residence: 1984: Cranston, Providence Co., RI

• Identity: Possibly the Carleton E. Chandler, age 27, living with  wife Edith L. in Harwich,
Barnstable Co., MA enumerated in the 1930 Census. The official date of birth and age
listed in the Census is a stretch. [SBCWJR]

9924 F vi. Gertrude May CHANDLER was born on 12 Mar 1904 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Identity: This does not appear to be the Gertrude M. who married William P. Whalen who
appears in the 1930 Census as living in Newton, MA. The latter, according to the Census,
SSN and MA Death Inedicies was born 18 Jul 1900 and died 18 Jul 1979.
Ivan Bradford Chandler does, however, indicate, by listing a Mrs. Gertrude M. Whalen
living Milton, MA, as being his a contact "who will always know your address" when Ivan
registered for the draft for WW II.[SBCWJR]

• Residence: Circa 1942: 139 Thatcher St., Milton, Norfolk, MA.

Gertrude married Unidentified WHALEN.

7785.  Effie Lee SAMPSON  (Lorenzo M. SAMPSON 5269, Eden SAMPSON Jr. 2990, Mary SAMPSON 1356,
Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) 
was born on 15 Mar 1876 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Shoe factory scarfer.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated without husband but with daughter Eva M. at home of widowed mother
Eliza J. Sampson, q.v.
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Effie married James Edward BROWN, son of Henry E. BROWN and Eliza A. MURDOCK, on 29 Nov
1894 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. James was born circa 1873 in Hoboken, Hudson Co., New
Jersey.

• Occupation: 1894: Shoe operative.
1896: Shoe shop foreman.
1920: Gas plant laborer.
1930: Retail provisions salesman.

• Census: 1910: Not located.
1920: Brown, Edward J., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b. NJ,
father b. Berlin, Germany, mother b. NJ, speaks English, gas Plant laborer; Effie L., Wife, F., W., 43,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Scarfer.
1930: Brown, James E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,000, M., W., æ 56, Married at 20, reads &
writes, b. NJ, father b. Bremen [sic], Germany, mother b. Canada [sic], speaks English, Retail
Provisions Salesman, non-Vet; Effie L., Wife, F., W., 54, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
9925 F i. Eva Mae BROWN was born on 10 Apr 1896 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

7787.  Myra Ellen SAMPSON  (Spencer Thomas SAMPSON 5271, Eden SAMPSON Jr. 2990, Mary SAMPSON 
1356, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born on 12 May 1894 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Apr 1979 in Stoughton,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Physical Description: 1917: "Wife sick dependent."

Myra married Merrill Grant STIMPSON . Merrill was born on 8 Oct 1887 in Campbellton, New Brunswick,
Canada and died on 14 Aug 1973 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair.
1942: White, 5' 9 1/2", 200 lbs., blue eyes, brown hair, light complexion.

• Occupation: 1917: Bay State Street Rail Road Co. conductor.
1920: Street railway conductor.
1930: Street railway motorman.
1942: Eastern MA Street Railway Co.

• Census: 1920: Stimpson, Merritl [sic] G., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, Immigrated
1907, Naturalized 1918, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Street R[ail] R
[oad] Conductor;Myra E., Wife, F., W., 25, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Paul G., Son, M. W., 1 9/12, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA.
1930: Stimpson, Merrill G., Head, Rents Home at $18/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 42, Married at 29,
reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Street Railway Motorman, non-Vet;
Mira E., Wife, F., W., 35, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Paul
G., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA,
speaks English; Kathleen, Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. Canada,
mother b. MA; Merrill D., Son, M., W., 2 2/12, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
9926 M i. Paul Grant STIMPSON  was born on 5 May 1918 in MA.

9927 F ii. Kathleen STIMPSON was born on 9 Sep 1919.

9928 M iii. Merrill Dean STIMPSON  was born on 3 Jan 1928.

7788.  John Spencer SAMPSON  (Spencer Thomas SAMPSON 5271, Eden SAMPSON Jr. 2990, Mary
SAMPSON 1356, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
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SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jun 1896 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Jul 1965
in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Occupation: 1920: Shoe factory sole layer.
1930: Window shade company painter.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, John S., Head, owns Home Valued at $4,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 33,
married at 28, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Windo Shade Co.[mpany]
Painter, WW I Vet; Mildred L., Wife, F., W., 23, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Louise F., Daughter, F., W., 3 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

John married Mildred L. GUILMETTE  circa 1925. Mildred was born Circ 1907 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
9929 F i. Louise F. SAMPSON was born circa Feb 1927 in MA.

7795.  Irving L. FISHER (Phebe H. MACOMBER 5282, Mary HOWLAND 3000, Katurah HOWLAND 1386, Joshua
HOWLAND III 465, Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was
born circa 1867 in Assonet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880-1910: Carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Fisher, Irving L., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1867, æ [illegible age], married 11 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English; Cora A., Wife, W., F., b. Oct 1869, 30,
Married 11 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, [rest of line illegible]; Mildred, Daughter, W., F., b. Dec
1890, 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Fisher. Irvine L., M., W., æ 43, Married 19 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House
Carpenter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Cora, Wife, F., W., 41, Married 19 yrs., bore 4 children, 3
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Mildred S., F., W., 19, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Harold A., M., W., 9, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; William T., M., W., 6, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Fisher, Erving [sic] L., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. US, speaks English, Carpentry Shop Carpenter; Teresa V. [2nd] Wife, F., W., 55, Married, reads,
writes, b. NY, parents b. Ireland, speaks English; Harold A., Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. US, speaks English, Worker in Wire Shop; William, Son, M., W., 16, S.,
reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. US, speaks English, Jeweler; Foss, Henry D., Step-Son,
M., W., 23, Single, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. ME, mother b. NY, speaks English, Marine Co[mpany]
Bookkeeper.

Irving married Cora A. ANTHONY, daughter of Thomas A. ANTHONY and Catherine/Kate Y. PROUT, 
on 31 May 1880 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Cora was born in Oct 1869 in Assonet, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Identity: MA VR for Seekonk, Bristol Co., MA, list a Cora Stephens Anthony as being born there on 4
Jun 1869 to a butcher Stepen [sic] born in E. Providence, RI, and Mary E. Anthony born in Seekonk,
MA. This particular Cora died at the age of 1 yr. 2 mos. and 22 days.

• Place of Birth: The record of daughter Mildred's birth say Assonet, MA. Other records say she was born
in Freetown, MA. Both villages are close together.

Children from this marriage were:
9930 U i. Unidentified FISHER died before 14 Jun 1900.

9931 F ii. Mildred S. FISHER was born on 17 Dec 1890 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 9932 M iii. Harold A. FISHER was born on 10 Jan 1900 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

9933 M iv. William T. FISHER was born circa 1904.
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• Occupation: 1920: Jeweler.

Irving next married Theresa V. UNKNOWN between 22 Apr 1910 and 6 Jan 1920. Theresa was born in Jan
1886 in NY.

Children from this marriage were:
9934 F i. Mabel FISHER was born in Apr 1891 in RI.

9935 M ii. Henry D. FISHER was born in Sep 1843 in RI.

7797.  Isabel REED/READ (Roxanna S. MACOMBER 5286, Mary HOWLAND 3000, Katurah HOWLAND 1386,
Joshua HOWLAND III 465, Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1)
 was born on 15 Oct 1872 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Isabel married Joseph F. F. BURRELL, son of Winslow BURRELL and Susanna UNKNOWN, on 7
May 1892 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born circa 1867 in Quincy, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1892: Instructor.

The child from this marriage was:
9936 F i. Iva BURRELL was born in May 1892 in MA.

Isabel next married Abram Linclon BEAN, son of Peter BEANBLOSSOM and Barbara BRANDT, on
5 Oct 1898 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Abram was born in Feb 1863 in Fairview, Fulton Co.,
Illinois.

• Surname: Note that his father's surname was Beanblossom.

• Occupation: 1898-1920: Clergyman/minister.
1930: Congregational church clergyman.

• Census: 1900: Bean, Abram, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1863, æ 37, Married 10 [sic] yrs, b. IL, parents b.
IL [sic], Minister, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Isabel, Wife, W., F., b. Oct 1872, 27,
Married 10 [sic] yrs, bore 2 children [1 by each husband], 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Iva, Daughter [of Isabel by 1st husband], b. May 1892, 8, Single, b. MA, father
b. IL [sic], mother b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Helen, Daughter, W., F., b. Oct
1899, 7/12, Single, b. MA, father b. IL, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Bean, A. L., Head, M., W., æ 48, Married 11 yrs., b. IL, parents b. PA, speaks English,
Clergyman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Isabella, Wife, F., W., 37, Married 92) 11 yrs., bore 5 children,
5 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes; Burrell, Iva G., Step Daughter, F., W.,  17, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Newspaper Compositor, reads, writes;  Bean, Helen L.,
Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. MA,   father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Marjorie L., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA,
speaks English, attended School; Kenneth, Son, M., W., 7, Single, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b.
MA, speaks English, attended School; Howard M., Son, M., W., 2, Single, b. MA, father b. MA [sic],
mother b. MA.
1920: BEAN, Lincoln, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 57, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. PA,
speaks English, Parish Work Clergyman; Isabel, Wife, F., W., 47, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Helen L., Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
IL, mother b. MA, Optical Works Mailing Dep[artmen]t; Marjorie L., Daughter, F., W., 18, Single,
reads, writes, b. MA, father b. IL, mother b. MA, speaks English, Woolen Mill Office; Kenneth R.,
Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. IL, mother b. MA, speaks
English, Student; Howard M., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
IL, mother b. MA, speaks English; Ruth E., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA, father
b. IL, mother b. MA.
1930: Bean, Abraham Lincoln, Head, Rents Home at $100/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 68, Married at
35, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. PA, speaks English, Cong[regational] Church Clergyman, non-Vet;
Isabelle R., Wife, F., W., 57, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
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Marjorie L., Daughter, F., W., 28, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA,
speaks English, Public School Teacher; Kenneth R., Son, M., W., 27, Single, reads & writes, b. MA,
father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English, Fire Extinguisher Company Accountant, non-Vet;
Howard M., Son, M., W., 22, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA,
speaks English, Oil C[en]t[e]r [?] Office Clerk; Ruth E. , Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, attended School,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English.
 

Children from this marriage were:
9937 F i. Helen Louise BEAN was born on 16 Oct 1899 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Optical works mailing department.

9938 F ii. Marjorie Lincoln BEAN was born on 22 Oct 1901 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: In woolen mill office.

9939 M iii. Kenneth R. BEAN was born on 13 Mar 1903 in MA and died on 23 Dec 1985 in Freetown,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Residence: 1985: Assonet, Bristol Co., MA 02702

9940 M iv. Howard M. BEAN was born on 4 Apr 1908 in MA and died on 9 Sep 1993 in Brockton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Residence: 1993: Stoughton, Norfolk Co., MA 02072

9941 F v. Ruth E. BEAN was born circa 1812 in MA.

7798.  William H. REED/READ (Roxanna S. MACOMBER 5286, Mary HOWLAND 3000, Katurah HOWLAND 
1386, Joshua HOWLAND III 465, Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4,
Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jul 1875 in Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1894: Carpenter.
1900: Day laborer.
1910: Cotton mill wagon driver.
1920: Not located.
1930: City laborer.

• Census: 1900: Reed, William H., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1875, æ 26, Married 6 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Ida E., Wife, W., F., b. May 1865, 35,
Married 6 yrs., bore 3 children 3 survive, b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1866, Here 34
yrs., reads, writes, speaks English; Reynolds, Warren B., [step] Son, W., M., b. Aug 1881, 19, Single, b.
RI, father b. MA, mother b. England, City Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Mardy F., [step]
Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1885, 14, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English; Reed, Charles V., Son, W., M., b. 1894, 5, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England.
1910: Reed, William H., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton
Mill Wagon Driver, reads, writes, Rents Home; Ida, Wife, F., W., 45, Married (2), bore 1 child [by 2nd
husband Reed], 1 survives, b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1867, speaks English, reads,
writes; Charles B., Son, M., W., 14, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England, speaks English,
reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Not located.
1930: Reed, William H., Boarder, M., W., æ 54, Widower, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, City Laborer, non-Vet.

William married Ida Emeline GODFRY, daughter of Henry GODFRY and Martha LOTHROP, on
27 Sep 1894 in Attleboro, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Ida was born circa 1865 in England and died between 20
Apr 1910 and 5 Apr 1930.
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• Place of Birth: MA VR record of marriages says Norton, Bristol Co., MA.

The child from this marriage was:
9942 M i. Charles V. REED/READ was born in Sep 1894 in MA.

7803.  Helen V. DECKER (Arabella F. MACOMBER 5290, Mary HOWLAND 3000, Katurah HOWLAND 1386,
Joshua HOWLAND III 465, Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1)
 was born in Mar 1896.

Helen married Unidentified ADKINS between Apr 1910 and 1914. Unidentified was born in IL.

The child from this marriage was:
9943 F i. Helen ADKINS was born circa 1914 in IL.

7808.  Private (Charles H. MACOMBER 5291, Mary HOWLAND 3000, Katurah HOWLAND 1386, Joshua
HOWLAND III 465, Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) 

Private married Helen M. UNKNOWN. Helen was born on 17 Oct 1930 in RI and died on 5 May 1999 in
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Residence: 1999: Assonet, Bristol Co., MA 02702

The child from this marriage was:
9944 F i. Private 

7810.  Ella Corinne LANGFORD (Abbe Maria WASHBURN 5295, Cephas WASHBURN 3042, Phoebe/Pheba
CUSHMAN 1407, William CUSHMAN Jr. 483, Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born circa 1862 in AR.

• Misc.: Twin of Emma S.

Ella married Charles Washington DODD on 15 Feb 1882 in Dardanelle, Yell Co., Arkansas.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9945 M i. David Edley DODD.

7814.  Mary E. PERKINS (Lothrop PERKINS 5300, Noah Cushman PERKINS 3043, Mercy CUSHMAN 1410,
Noah/Noe CUSHMAN 485, Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Jul 1876 in
IL and died between 16 Apr 1910 and 8 Jan 1920.

Mary married Frank F. FOLLETT circa 1898. Frank was born in Apr 1872 in IL.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Lawyer.
1920-1930: General practice lawyer.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Mary and son Lothrop as living with his widowed mother-in-law
Emily Perkins, q.v.
1910: Follett, Frank F., Head, M., W., æ 35, Married 12 yrs., b. IL, parents b. England, speaks English,
Lawyer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 34, Married 12 yrs., bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. MA, mother b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes; Lothrop F., Son, M., W., 11,
Single, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Follett, Frank, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 47, Widower, reads, writes, b. IL,
parents b. England, speaks English, General Practice Lawyer; Lothrop, F., Son, M., W., 20, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English; Bane, Lida, Sister, F., W., 58,
Widow, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b, England, speaks English.
1930: Follett, Frank F., Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 58, Single [sic],
reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. England, speaks English, Law Attorney; Lothrop F. Jr.,Son, M., W.,
31, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, Law Attorney; Louise R., Daughter-in-Law, F.,
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W., 27, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. IN, father b. NE, mother b. IN, speaks English; Mary R.,
[grand] Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. IN,
speaks English; Virginia P., [grand] Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IN,
father b. IL, mother b. IN, speaks English; June W., [grand] Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. IN, father b.
IL, mother b. IN, speaks English; Bane, Lida, Sister, F., W., 68, Widow, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b
. England, speaks English; Carlson, Mary O., Servant, F., W., 17, Single, reads & writes, b. IL, parents
b. Sweden, speaks English, Private Family Servant.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9946 M i. Lothrop F. FOLLETT was born in Feb 1899 in IL.

7817.  Mercy Briggs PERKINS  (Noah Cushman PERKINS Jr. 5301, Noah Cushman PERKINS 3043, Mercy
CUSHMAN 1410, Noah/Noe CUSHMAN 485, Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born in Nov 1885 in IL.

Mercy married John Murray RAMSEY on 24 Sep 1908 in Covington, Kenton Co., Kentucky.

The child from this marriage was:
9947 F i. Jessie Mary RAMSEY .

Jessie married Julian O'Hair CATE on 27 Jul 1934 in Austin, Travis Co., Texas.

7819.  Heman Alexander LOOMIS  (Martha E. WATERMAN 5303, Alexander H. WATERMAN 3045, Martha
RUSSELL 1424, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 21 Nov 1866 in Rochester, Monroe Co., New York.

• Residence: Rochester, Monroe Co., New York.

Heman married Nellie Jane GANUE on 4 Sep 1889. Nellie was born on 22 Sep 1866.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9948 M i. Charles Ward LOOMIS was born on 8 Jul 1891.

7823.  George Washington WATERMAN Jr.  (George Washington WATERMAN 5305, Alexander H.
WATERMAN 3045, Martha RUSSELL 1424, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Oct 1876 in Meadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania.

• Occupation: Erie Railroad shop machinist., Meadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania.

George married Louise Catherine FOLEY on 28 Jul 1902. Louise died on 27 Jan 1907.

The child from this marriage was:
9949 F i. Margaret Louise WATERMAN  was born on 28 Feb 1903 and died on 4 Aug 1908 at age 5.

She never married and had no children.

7824.  Margaret WATERMAN  (Charles Batsford WATERMAN 5307, Alexander H. WATERMAN 3045, Martha
RUSSELL 1424, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 4 Sep 1870.

Margaret married Frank PARKER.

• Residence: Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio.

Children from this marriage were:
9950 F i. Jane PARKER.

9951 F ii. Catherine PARKER.

7825.  Morris WATERMAN  (Charles Batsford WATERMAN 5307, Alexander H. WATERMAN 3045, Martha
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RUSSELL 1424, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 
1).

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

Morris married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Children from this marriage were:
9952 M i. Charles WATERMAN.

9953 F ii. Norma WATERMAN.

7826.  Sarah Ann PERRY (Alfred PERRY 5311, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jun 1845.

Sarah married Charles WIGHTMAN on 31 Dec 1884.

• Residence: Davison, Genesee Co., Michigan.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9954 F i. Bessie M. WIGHTMAN  was born on 11 Sep 1887.

7827.  Edward PERRY (Alfred PERRY 5311, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 
518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Feb 1847.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Edward married Josephine DOLLIVER on 9 Nov 1881. Josephine died on 4 Mar 1814.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9955 M i. Joseph Alfred PERRY was born on 2 Dec 1883.

9956 M ii. Charles Edward PERRY was born on 6 Mar 1885.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Charles married Jennie M. ANDERSON on 2 Jun 1915.

9957 M iii. Roy PERRY was born on 8 May 1887.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

+ 9958 F iv. Bertha Almira PERRY was born on 5 Nov 1893.

7828.  Mary F. PERRY (Alfred PERRY 5311, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Oct 1848.

• Residence: Mt. Morris, Genesee Co., Michigan. At home of adopted daughter Mildred who married
Otis Andrews.

Mary married Martin E. JONES on 10 Mar 1867.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9959 M i. Alfred PERRY Jr. was born on 3 Feb 1868.

Mary next married Winfield S. FISK on 19 May 1877.

7829.  Hattie L. LANE (Charlotte PERRY 5312, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Nov 1848 in Saginaw,
Saginaw Co., Michigan and died on 30 Sep 1915 in Bay City, Bay Co., Michigan at age 66.
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Hattie married Charles A. EDDY on 26 Dec 1871 in Saginaw, Saginaw Co., Michigan. Charles was born on
15 Mar 1849.

• Occupation: Eddy Bros. & Co., Ltd. lumber manufacturers Chairman., Bay City, Bay Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9960 F i. Lottie Celia EDDY was born on 4 Nov 1873.

9961 F ii. Flora Ellen EDDY was born on 18 Nov 1874.

Flora married Edward L. DAVIS on 19 Oct 1898.

• Occupation: Member, Davis, Hunt, Collister Co.  hardware firm., Cleveland, Cuyahoga
Co., Ohio.

9962 F iii. Ida Emily EDDY was born on 13 Sep 1880.

+ 9963 M iv. Stanley L. EDDY was born on 14 Jun 1886.

+ 9964 M v. Russell S. EDDY was born on 15 Nov 1887.

9965 F vi. Harriet Louise EDDY was born on 17 Dec 1891.

7831.  Sarah L. PERRY (John PERRY 5313, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Sep 1852.

• Residence: Greenville, Montcalm Co., Michigan.

Sarah married James A. ANDREWS on 1 Jan 1872.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9966 F i. Eva G. ANDREWS was born on 6 Nov 1873.

Sarah next married John De GELLEKE.

7832.  William S. PERRY (John PERRY 5313, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Sep 1857.

• Childen: Mother not specified.

William married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9967 F i. Goldie PERRY was born on 10 Jun 1884.

+ 9968 M ii. Harry PERRY was born on 10 Sep 1885.

9969 F iii. Lottie PERRY was born on 19 Sep 1887 and died on 20 Feb 1912 at age 24.

9970 F iv. Delilah R. PERRY was born on 14 Jun 1903.

9971 F v. Alberdie PERRY was born on 7 Apr 1905.

9972 M vi. Minzear R. PERRY was born on 26 Aug 1910.

9973 M vii. Melvin H. PERRY was born on 25 Dec 1912.

William next married Aliva A. WILBUR.

7833.  Harriet PERRY (John PERRY 5313, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 
518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Feb 1861 and died
circa 1885 in Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan at age 24.

Harriet married Byron M. PALMER on 16 Dec 1876. Byron died on 30 Jul 1902.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 9974 F i. Mary PALMER was born circa 1882.

7839.  Mary Alice PERRY (Russell H. PERRY 5314, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 May
1863.

Mary married Alexander W. MOSS on 16 Jul 1881.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9975 M i. Burt R. MOSS was born on 10 Mar 1885.

+ 9976 F ii. Lulu E. MOSS was born on 10 Feb 1889.

7841.  Nellie A. PERRY (Russell H. PERRY 5314, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Apr
1867.

Nellie married Franklin SOPER on 21 Apr 1889.

• Residence: Fosters, Saginaw Co., Michigan.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 9977 M i. Clarence SOPER was born on 12 Dec 1891.

7842.  Emma F. PERRY (Russell H. PERRY 5314, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Oct
1868 and died on 21 Mar 1905 in Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan at age 36.

Emma married Fred Van KUREN on 16 Mar 1894. Fred died on 16 Jun 1905.

Children from this marriage were:
9978 F i. Mary A. Van KUREN was born on 6 Apr 1898.

Mary married Louis LABADIE on 17 Oct 1914.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

9979 M ii. Fred Van KUREN II was born on 20 Nov 1904.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

7843.  Ozias Hiram MILLARD (Harriet PERRY 5315, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Apr
1852 and died on 3 Apr 1893 at age 40.

Ozias married Jennie A. KENT on 4 Jun 1889.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9980 M i. Alfred H. MILLARD was born on 12 Sep 1890.

9981 F ii. Harriet E. MILLARD was born on 29 Dec 1892.

• Residence: New London, Waupaca Co., Wisconsin.

7846.  Lois PERRY (Abner PERRY 5316, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518,
Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 May 1867.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1397 Produced by Legacy

• Misc,: Twin of Louisa.

Lois married Thomas J. MORAN on 2 Sep 1887.

• Residence: Baraboo, Sauk Co., Wisconsin.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 9982 F i. Harriet MORAN was born on 17 May 1888.

9983 F ii. Myrtle MORAN was born on 15 Nov 1892.

9984 F iii. Lois MORAN was born on 8 Dec 1897.

7847.  Louisa PERRY (Abner PERRY 5316, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 
518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 May 1867.

• Misc.: Twin of Lois.

Louisa married James H. GAMMON on 3 Jul 1888.

• Residence: Kendall, WI.

Children from this marriage were:
9985 F i. Edna May GAMMON  was born on 27 Apr 1889.

9986 F ii. Cecilla GAMMON was born on 8 May 1891.

9987 F iii. Nina GAMMON was born on 23 May 1894.

9988 M iv. Abner GAMMON was born on 23 Dec 1896.

9989 M v. Wain GAMMON was born on 12 Oct 1911.

7848.  Harriet PERRY (Abner PERRY 5316, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 

518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Dec 1869.

Harriet married Lewis O. HOHN on 12 Aug 1905.

• Residence: Winslow, Navajo Co., Arizona.

The child from this marriage was:
9990 M i. Murl HOHN was born on 15 Nov 1907.

7849.  Eliphalet D. PERRY (Abner PERRY 5316, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 
518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 May 1872.

• Residence: Kendall, WI.

Eliphalet married Louise M. SCHULTZ.

Children from this marriage were:
9991 M i. Alfred Lewis PERRY was born on 19 Jun 1898.

9992 F ii. Marie Louise PERRY was born on 3 Dec 1899.

9993 M iii. Russell August PERRY was born on 8 Jun 1901.

9994 F iv. Leona Wilhelmine PERRY was born on 30 May 1903.

9995 F v. Gertrude Caroline PERRY was born on 23 Sep 1905.

9996 M vi. Lamoine Amos PERRY was born on 30 Mar 1910.

9997 F vii. Harriet Charlotte PERRY was born on 27 Jan 1912.
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7851.  Sarah E. PERRY (Abner PERRY 5316, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 
518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jul 1880.

Sarah married Willard HOLLISTER on 25 Oct 1899.

• Residence: Kendall, WI.

The child from this marriage was:
9998 F i. Christine HOLLISTER was born on 4 Mar 1901.

7857.  Timothy J. RUSSELL (Wallace H. RUSSELL 5326, John C. RUSSELL 3049, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Aug
1869.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Timothy married Jennie L. MORE on 15 Oct 1902. Jennie died on 28 Feb 1905.

The child from this marriage was:
9999 M i. Wallace Edward RUSSELL was born on 19 Feb 1905.

Timothy next married Lillian A. MAGILL on 5 Mar 1907.

Children from this marriage were:
10000 M i. James Austin RUSSELL was born on 12 Mar 1908.

10001 F ii. Marjorie Louise RUSSELL  was born on 10 Dec 1910.

10002 M iii. John Timothy RUSSELL was born on 3 Apr 1913.

7859.  Mabel L. RUSSELL (Edwin A. RUSSELL 5327, John C. RUSSELL 3049, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Aug
1871.

Mabel married Rawson WAGER.

• Occupation: Farmer., Mount Morris, Genesse Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
10003 M i. Russell Oscar WAGER was born on 26 Jun 1895.

10004 M ii. Howard Bruce WAGER was born on 31 May 1897.

10005 F iii. Mary Ella WAGER was born on 15 Jul 1898.

10006 F iv. Adelaide Harriet WAGER was born on 15 Jul 1902.

10007 F v. Nellie Margaret WAGER was born on 15 Dec 1904.

10008 F vi. Sarah Thankful WAGER was born on 15 Feb 1912.

7860.  James Floyd RUSSELL  (Edwin A. RUSSELL 5327, John C. RUSSELL 3049, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Jul
1873.

• Occupation: Stock buyer and real estate dealer., Mount Morris, Genesse Co., Michigan.

James married Nellie Margaret PHILLIPS .

Children from this marriage were:
10009 M i. Edwin Phillips RUSSELL  was born on 28 Nov 1897.
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10010 F ii. Ella Catherine RUSSELL was born on 31 Mar 1900.

• Misc.: Twin of Emily Margaret Russell.

10011 F iii. Emily Margaret RUSSELL was born on 31 Mar 1900.

• Misc.: Twin of Ella Catherine Russell.

10012 M iv. Clarence Lane RUSSELL was born on 9 Mar 1912.

7862.  William E. KESLER (Lydia Ann RUSSELL 5329, Nicholas RUSSELL 3051, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jul
1861.

• Residence: Lansing, MI.

William married Annie BARTLETT on 26 Jan 1881. Annie was born on 26 Jul 1863.

Children from this marriage were:
10013 F i. Nellie May KESLER was born on 30 May 1885.

Nellie married Grant HENDERSHOT.

• Residence: River Junction, Jackson Co., Michigan.

10014 F ii. Fern KESLER was born on 31 Jan 1889.

10015 M iii. Jerome B. KESLER was born on 13 Apr 1898.

7863.  Frederick Lafayette KESLER  (Lydia Ann RUSSELL 5329, Nicholas RUSSELL 3051, Howland RUSSELL 

1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 7 Jul 1863.

• Residence: Leslie, Ingham Co., Michigan.

Frederick married Estella M. HUNT.

Children from this marriage were:
10016 M i. Wayne J. KESLER was born in 1894.

10017 M ii. Frederick L. KESLER was born in 1896.

10018 M iii. Arthur C. KESLER was born in 1900.

10019 F iv. Jennie B. KESLER was born in 1906.

10020 F v. Hazel E. KESLER was born in 1908.

7864.  Ella I. KESLER (Lydia Ann RUSSELL 5329, Nicholas RUSSELL 3051, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jun
1865.

Ella married Warren PLUMMER.

• Residence: Hadley, Lapeer Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10021 M i. Roy PLUMMER was born on 27 Jan 1885.

10022 F ii. Dorothy PLUMMER was born on 17 Sep 1886.

+ 10023 F iii. Francetta PLUMMER  was born on 18 Aug 1889.
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10024 M iv. James PLUMMER was born on 17 Feb 1892.

James married Ruth KILE.

10025 M v. Jerome PLUMMER was born on 18 Jan 1896.

10026 M vi. Adelbert PLUMMER was born on 1 Oct 1901.

7867.  George F. RUSSELL (Robert R. B. RUSSELL 5330, Nicholas RUSSELL 3051, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 5 May
1870.

• Residence: Otisville, Genesse Co., Michigan.

George married Anna ROBINSON on 9 Sep 1894. Anna was born on 27 Mar 1873 and died on 9 Mar 1895 at
age 21.

The child from this marriage was:
10027 M i. William Robert RUSSELL was born on 10 Feb 1895.

7869.  William Robert RUSSELL (Robert R. B. RUSSELL 5330, Nicholas RUSSELL 3051, Howland RUSSELL 1426,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12
Oct 1872.

• Residence: Otisville, Genesse Co., Michigan.

William married Rhoda SMITH on 24 Sep 1895. Rhoda was born on 29 Mar 1880.

Children from this marriage were:
10028 F i. Gladys RUSSELL was born on 21 Dec 1897.

Gladys married Claud SCHRANN on 4 Dec 1914.

10029 M ii. Byron E. RUSSELL was born on 15 Jun 1900.

10030 M iii. Wallace James RUSSELL was born on 7 Aug 1902.

10031 F iv. Anna W. RUSSELL was born on 19 Mar 1905.

10032 M v. Kenneth C. RUSSELL was born on 26 Oct 1909.

10033 F vi. Dorothy B. RUSSELL was born on 13 May 1912.

• Misc.: Twin of Dorris B. Russell.

10034 F vii. Dorris B. RUSSELL was born on 13 May 1912.

• Misc.: Twin of Dorothy B. Russell.

7870.  David Elmer RUSSELL (Elmer N. RUSSELL 5332, Nicholas RUSSELL 3051, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jan
1872 and died on 9 Oct 1909 at age 37.

David married Linnie D. HAVENS on 18 Feb 1893.

Children from this marriage were:
10035 F i. Hazel H. RUSSELL was born on 11 Apr 1894.

Hazel married Edward WARNER on 14 Oct 1912.

• Residence: Fenton, Genesee Co., Michigan.

10036 F ii. M. Esther RUSSELL was born on 22 Feb 1903.
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• Residence: Fenton, Genesee Co., Michigan.

10037 M iii. David William RUSSELL was born on 22 Apr 1905.

• Residence: Fenton, Genesee Co., Michigan.

7871.  Elizabeth Jane CARY (Adolphus Howland CARY 5335, Harriet RUSSELL 3052, Howland RUSSELL 1426,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 31
Oct 1860.

Elizabeth married Philistine HOCK on 4 Oct 1885.

• Residence: Saginaw, Saginaw Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
10038 M i. Henry P. HOCK was born on 21 Dec 1887.

Henry married Martha KUNCHINSKY.

10039 M ii. Edward P. HOCK was born on 30 Nov 1890.

Edward married Tillie RIVETT.

10040 F iii. Hazel M. HOCK was born on 13 Nov 1893.

Hazel married Stanley S. MORRIS.

• Residence: Pinconning, Bay Co., Michigan.

10041 M iv. Harry HOCK was born on 30 Jul 1895.

7872.  Minnie Luella CARY (Adolphus Howland CARY 5335, Harriet RUSSELL 3052, Howland RUSSELL 1426,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15
Sep 1863.

Minnie married Albert PAQUETTE on 24 Aug 1885.

• Residence: Los Angeles Co., CA.

The child from this marriage was:
10042 M i. Ralph H. PAQUETTE was born on 18 Jul 1892.

7873.  Edith M. CARY (Adolphus Howland CARY 5335, Harriet RUSSELL 3052, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Sep
1866 and died on 19 Dec 1912 at age 46.

Edith married Daniel O'RIORDAN. Daniel died on 5 Jun 1900.

Children from this marriage were:
10043 M i. Daniel A. O'RIORDAN was born on 18 Aug 1893.

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

10044 M ii. Eugene K. O'RIORDAN was born on 22 Sep 1897.

• WW I  Service: National Guard. Mustered into the US forces in 1917 and served as a
sergeant in the 125th Infantry. Sent to France in early 1918.

10045 F iii. Martha M. O'RIORDAN was born on 19 Aug 1898.
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• Occupation: State Hospital Attendant., Pontiac, Oakland Co., Michigan.

Edith next married Thomas W. WARDEN.

• Residence: Saginaw, Saginaw Co., Michigan.

• Occupation: Proprietor, Saginaw Valley Shirt Factory.

7878.  Flora CARY (Adolphus Howland CARY 5335, Harriet RUSSELL 3052, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Aug
1878.

Flora married Frank J. MARTIN on 16 May 1905.

Children from this marriage were:
10046 F i. Lillian Mae MARTIN  was born on 30 Aug 1906.

10047 M ii. Frank J. MARTIN II was born on 20 May 1909.

10048 M iii. James W. MARTIN was born on 30 Mar 1916.

7880.  Maude Matilda RUSSELL  (William Calvin RUSSELL 5341, Richard D. RUSSELL 3053, Howland RUSSELL 

1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 24 Jun 1875.

Maude married Henry J. GIBSON.

• Residence: Holly (Holley), Orleans Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
10049 F i. Marjorie GIBSON was born on 26 Aug 1896.

10050 F ii. Irene Mildred GIBSON was born on 4 May 1898.

10051 M iii. William Neil GIBSON was born on 2 Jan 1900.

10052 M iv. Henry James GIBSON was born on 10 Mar 1906.

10053 F v. Harriet Maude GIBSON was born on 4 Jan 1908.

10054 M vi. Donald Russell GIBSON was born on 19 Aug 1913.

7884.  Emily A. RUSSELL (George W. RUSSELL 5342, Richard D. RUSSELL 3053, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1884.

Emily married Harry HAMPSHIRE.

• Residence: Holly (Holley), Orleans Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
10055 F i. Gladys May HAMPSHIRE  was born on 7 Jul 1905.

10056 M ii. Francis Richard HAMPSHIRE  was born on 16 Mar 1908.

10057 F iii. Elizabeth Olive HAMPSHIRE  was born on 30 Dec 1909.

10058 M iv. John William HAMPSHIRE  was born on 1 Nov 1912.

7886.  Agnes D. RUSSELL (George W. RUSSELL 5342, Richard D. RUSSELL 3053, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1891.

Agnes married Frank WILSEA.
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• Residence: Holly (Holley), Orleans Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
10059 F i. Charlotte WILSEA was born on 16 Mar 1910.

10060 M ii. Charles George WILSEA was born on 14 Oct 1914.

7889.  Florence Ida RUSSELL (John Howland RUSSELL 5343, Hiram RUSSELL 3055, Howland RUSSELL 1426,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3
Feb 1875 and died on 28 Jan 1906 at age 30.

Florence married Driss KNICKERBOCKER on 27 Feb 1901.

• Of: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

The child from this marriage was:
10061 F i. Katharine Louise KNICKERBOCKER was born on 7 Jul 1903.

7892.  Carlton J. RUSSELL (George Prince RUSSELL 5350, William RUSSELL 3058, Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Jan
1885.

Carlton married Louise FLYNN. Louise was born on 15 Oct 1883.

Children from this marriage were:
10062 F i. Lillian M. RUSSELL was born on 23 Dec 1906.

10063 F ii. Dorothy RUSSELL was born on 13 Mar 1910.

10064 M iii. George C. RUSSELL died young. He never married and had no children.

10065 M iv. Gordon RUSSELL was born on 18 Mar 1912.

10066 M v. George D. RUSSELL was born on 22 Feb 1913.

10067 F vi. Marjorie RUSSELL was born on 8 Aug 1915.

7894.  Kate O. RUSSELL (William E. RUSSELL 5353, Stephen W. RUSSELL 3059, Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Feb
1875.

Kate married Fred H. DOUGGLEBY.

• Residence: Ilion, Herkimer Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
10068 F i. Mildred DOUGGLEBY.

10069 M ii. William H. DOUGGLEBY.

10070 F iii. Georgianna DOUGGLEBY.

7895.  Stephen S. RUSSELL (William E. RUSSELL 5353, Stephen W. RUSSELL 3059, Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 27 May
1879.

• Residence: Phenix Mills, Oswego Co., New York.

Stephen married Eva ROBERTS.
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The child from this marriage was:
10071 M i. Clifford L. RUSSELL.

7898.  Smith HERRINGTON (Lydia Ann RUSSELL 5355, Stephen W. RUSSELL 3059, Prince RUSSELL 1427, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jan 1882.

• Residence: Custer, Mason Co., Michigan.

Smith married Kittie CARY on 1 Sep 1912.

The child from this marriage was:
10072 M i. Leonard S. HERRINGTON was born on 9 Jun 1913.

7901.  Emily Delia HERRINGTON (Lydia Ann RUSSELL 5355, Stephen W. RUSSELL 3059, Prince RUSSELL 1427,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 13
Nov 1887.

Emily married Arthur ABBOTT on 31 Dec 1908.

• Residence: Johnsonville, Rensselaer Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
10073 M i. Donald Willard ABBOTT was born on 25 Oct 1909.

10074 M ii. Maurice ABBOTT was born on 27 Dec 1913.

7910.  Edward L. ALVORD (Ellen PARCE 5364, Sarah Ann RUSSELL 3066, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14
Mar 1868.

• Residence: North Pitcher, Chenango Co., New York.

Edward married Lovinia BLACKMAN on 19 Oct 1889. Lovinia was born on 23 Apr 1869 and died on 7 Jul
1894 at age 25.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10075 M i. Carroll ALVORD was born on 2 Jul 1894.

Edward next married Katherine NEAL on 1 Mar 1897.

Children from this marriage were:
10076 M i. Neal ALVORD was born on 11 Apr 1898.

10077 F ii. Katherine ALVORD was born on 1 May 1900.

10078 M iii. Robert ALVORD was born on 27 Feb 1914.

7914.  Mary E. WRIGHT (Emma Jane HARRINGTON 5367, Polly RUSSELL 3067, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 

1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 26 Oct 1876 and died on 16 Nov 1913 at age 37.

Mary married Volney D. STROBECK on 24 Aug 1894.

• Residence: Worcester, Otsego Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
10079 M i. Ward A. STROBECK was born on 5 Mar 1895.
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• Residence: Worcester, Otsego Co., New York.

10080 F ii. Louise I. STROBECK was born on 25 Jun 1897.

Louise married Charles SAWYER.

• Residence: Fergusonville, Delaware Co., New York.

10081 F iii. Marcia E. STROBECK was born on 6 Apr 1899.

10082 F iv. Flora E. STROBECK was born on 20 Apr 1902.

10083 F v. Lillie B. STROBECK was born on 27 Jan 1904.

10084 F vi. Nina Irene STROBECK was born on 9 Mar 1906.

10085 M vii. Floyd W. STROBECK was born on 18 Jul 1908.

7915.  Lucius A. WRIGHT (Emma Jane HARRINGTON 5367, Polly RUSSELL 3067, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 
1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 8 Apr 1880.

• Residence: Oneonta, Otsego Co., New York.

Lucius married Pearl A. CRANDEL on 24 Dec 1908.

Children from this marriage were:
10086 M i. Merritt WRIGHT was born on 13 Sep 1909.

10087 F ii. Ethel WRIGHT was born on 15 Jun 1912.

7916.  Henrietta CURNUTT (Sarah Ann RUSSELL 5368, Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 19
Mar 1871.

Henrietta married Frank Van HORN on 17 Nov 1891. Frank was born on 29 Nov 1870.

• Residence: Zelda, Lawrence, Co., KY.

Children from this marriage were:
10088 U i. Bamey Van HORN was born on 13 Sep 1892.

10089 M ii. Earl Van HORN was born on 18 Oct 1894.

10090 F iii. Purl Van HORN was born on 26 Nov 1896.

10091 F iv. Eva Van HORN was born on 28 Oct 1899.

10092 M v. Delbert Van HORN was born on 24 Jan 1902.

10093 F vi. Sada Van HORN was born on 8 Sep 1904.

10094 F vii. Queenie Estelle Van HORN was born on 31 Mar 1907.

10095 F viii. Cora Belle Van HORN was born on 2 Feb 1910.

10096 F ix. Gussie Ray Van HORN was born on 31 Oct 1912.

10097 M x. Urcle Van HORN was born on 1 Feb 1916.

7919.  William CURNUTT (Sarah Ann RUSSELL 5368, Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jan
1877.

William married Flora PETTRY on 16 Aug 1896. Flora was born on 1 Aug 1877.
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Children from this marriage were:
10098 M i. Herbert CURNUTT was born on 16 Jun 1906 and died on 27 Aug 1906. He never married

and had no children.

10099 M ii. Garrett CURNUTT was born on 31 Jul 1908.

10100 U iii. Galby CURNUTT was born on 27 Aug 1910 and died on 11 May 1911. This person never
married and had no children.

10101 F iv. Gladys CURNUTT was born on 10 Sep 1914.

7920.  James Harvey CURNUTT (Sarah Ann RUSSELL 5368, Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 21
Jul 1881.

James married Lizzie RUGGLES on 2 Nov 1902. Lizzie was born on 22 Nov 1883.

The child from this marriage was:
10102 F i. Birdie CURNUTT was born on 11 Nov 1903.

7921.  Oliver Lee CURNUTT (Sarah Ann RUSSELL 5368, Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 21
Oct 1883.

Oliver married Diccie RAMEY on 9 Nov 1907. Diccie was born on 22 Jul 1889.

Children from this marriage were:
10103 M i. Burnes CURNUTT was born on 9 Jul 1909.

10104 F ii. Flora Mabel CURNUTT was born on 5 Jul 1911.

10105 F iii. Goldie B. CURNUTT was born on 4 May 1915 and died on 14 Nov 1915. She never
married and had no children.

7923.  James Harvey RUSSELL (William Henry RUSSELL 5369, Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 

1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 30 Oct 1872.

James married Tennie NAPIER on 3 Jan 1900.

Children from this marriage were:
10106 M i. John RUSSELL was born on 5 Jan 1901.

10107 M ii. Milton RUSSELL was born on 10 Nov 1905.

10108 F iii. Elsa RUSSELL was born on 22 Nov 1911.

10109 U iv. Odley RUSSELL was born on 12 Aug 1914.

7925.  Millard RUSSELL  (William Henry RUSSELL 5369, Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 27
Aug 1877 and died on 10 Jan 1910 at age 32.

Millard married Unidentifed UNKNOWN. Unidentifed died By 1919.

The child from this marriage was:
10110 F i. Martha Jane RUSSELL was born on 10 Nov 1908.

7926.  Charles RUSSELL (William Henry RUSSELL 5369, Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 17
Sep 1879.
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Charles married Jennie NAPIER on 26 Feb 1903.

Children from this marriage were:
10111 M i. Joney RUSSELL was born on 17 Jan 1904.

10112 M ii. Harvey RUSSELL was born on 7 Dec 1905.

10113 F iii. Julia RUSSELL was born on 8 Apr 1907.

10114 M iv. Carl RUSSELL was born on 30 May 1909.

10115 F v. Ella RUSSELL was born on 30 Jan 1911.

10116 M vi. Oscar RUSSELL was born on 4 Apr 1913.

7927.  Armilda RUSSELL (William Henry RUSSELL 5369, Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3
Mar 1882.

Armilda married Tilden PARSONS on 24 Aug 1899. Tilden was born on 2 Aug 1878.

Children from this marriage were:
10117 F i. Birdey PARSONS was born on 29 Jul 1901.

10118 F ii. Georgie PARSONS was born on 2 Aug 1903.

10119 F iii. Mary PARSONS was born on 27 May 1906.

10120 F iv. Bessie PARSONS was born on 12 Oct 1908.

10121 M v. Paul PARSONS was born on 27 Sep 1910.

7928.  William RUSSELL (William Henry RUSSELL 5369, Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9
Nov 1884.

William married Chattie WHOSER in Nov 1908. Chattie died on 10 May 1913.

Children from this marriage were:
10122 M i. Franklin RUSSELL was born on 19 Dec 1909.

10123 M ii. Ira RUSSELL was born on 16 May 1911.

7929.  Linzey RUSSELL (William Henry RUSSELL 5369, Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22
Oct 1886.

Linzey married Emily MILLS on 14 Sep 1905.

Children from this marriage were:
10124 M i. Lambert RUSSELL was born on 6 Aug 1906.

10125 F ii. Lucinda F. RUSSELL was born on 14 Feb 1908.

7946.  Hester WOODS (Minerva Jane RUSSELL 5371, Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Apr
1892.

Hester married Charley BENTLEY on 24 Dec 1910. Charley was born on 4 Jan 1889.

Children from this marriage were:
10126 M i. Ray BENTLEY was born on 14 Sep 1911.

10127 F ii. Allie Francis BENTLEY was born on 1 Feb 1914.
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7948.  Tennessee RUSSELL (John Milton RUSSELL 5372, Ira RUSSELL 3068, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 1
Jan 1886.

Tennessee married Henry Hopkins FRANKLIN on 20 Oct 1906. Henry was born on 20 Oct 1878.

• Residence: Deegans, Fayette Co., West Virginia.

The child from this marriage was:
10128 M i. Russell Hobert FRANKLIN was born on 5 Aug 1907.

7954.  Beulah TAYLOR (Dr. Erastus A. TAYLOR 5375, Rebecca Jane RUSSELL 3069, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 

1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 22 Aug 1871.

Beulah married D. Frank ERVIN.

• Residence: Webster, Harris Co., Texas.

The child from this marriage was:
10129 M i. Milton Taylor ERVIN  was born in 1902.

7957.  Walter S. RUSSELL (Harvey I. RUSSELL 5376, Richard RUSSELL 3071, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 7
Oct 1866 in Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York.

• Occupation: Linotype machinist., New York City, NY.

Walter married Alida A. CLUTE on 12 Feb 1889.

Children from this marriage were:
10130 F i. Edna A. RUSSELL.

10131 F ii. Sarah H. RUSSELL.

7959.  Cora Elfreda RUSSELL (Rev. Melville W. RUSSELL 5377, Richard RUSSELL 3071, Gideon Howland
RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 9 Oct 1879.

Cora married Michael Thomas LEE on 14 Oct 1906.

• Residence: Ghent, Columbia Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
10132 F i. Sarah Adelaide LEE was born on 22 Jun 1907.

10133 M ii. William Russell LEE was born on 23 Mar 1909.

10134 F iii. Irene Elfreda LEE was born on 22 Nov 1910.

10135 M iv. Edward Michael LEE  was born on 30 Jun 1912.

10136 M v. John Christopher LEE was born on 30 Oct 1915.

7960.  George M. MERRILL  (James K. MERRILL 5378, Lavisa RUSSELL 3072, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12
Mar 1866.

George married Unidentified UNKNOWN.
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Children from this marriage were:
10137 M i. Emro MERRILL.

10138 F ii. Florence MERRILL.

7963.  Julia MERRILL  (James K. MERRILL 5378, Lavisa RUSSELL 3072, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Apr
1872.

Julia married Fred La BAHN.

• Residence: Palatine Bridge, Montgomery Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
10139 F i. Maud La BAHN.

10140 F ii. Edna La BAHN.

7965.  Henry S. MERRILL (James K. MERRILL 5378, Lavisa RUSSELL 3072, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12
Dec 1877.

• Residence: Batavia, Genesee Co., New York.

Henry married Ida M. BURR in 1903.

Children from this marriage were:
10141 F i. Mildred Eliza MERRILL  was born on 21 Oct 1903.

10142 M ii. James Henry MERRILL was born on 7 Jun 1905.

10143 F iii. Minabel Burr MERRILL  was born on 12 Mar 1913.

7966.  Minnie J. MERRILL  (James K. MERRILL 5378, Lavisa RUSSELL 3072, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28
Nov 1879.

Minnie married John ZIRBEL.

• Residence: Oakfield, Genesee Co., New York.

The child from this marriage was:
10144 M i. Clyde ZIRBEL.

7967.  Georgiana MERRILL  (Horace Augustus MERRILL 5380, Lavisa RUSSELL 3072, Gideon Howland
RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 6 Sep 1868 in Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., Michigan.

Georgiana married Ellsworth H. PUFFER on 14 Sep 1884 in Penfield, Monroe Co., Michigan. Ellsworth was
born on 30 Jun 1862 in Hornell, Steuben Co., New York.

• Occupation: Calhoun Co., MI, road commission chair.

• Residence: Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10145 F i. Beulah PUFFER was born on 6 Dec 1885 in Penfield, Monroe Co., Michigan.

+ 10146 M ii. Raymond E. PUFFER was born on 4 Jan 1888 in Penfield, Monroe Co., Michigan.

10147 F iii. Frances Eugenia PUFFER  was born on 3 Sep 1889.
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+ 10148 F iv. Evangeline PUFFER was born on 19 Jan 1891 in Penfield, Monroe Co., Michigan.

+ 10149 M v. Richard Wilson PUFFER was born on 3 Jul 1892 in Penfield, Monroe Co., Michigan.

10150 M vi. Harry J. PUFFER was born on 8 Apr 1894.

10151 F vii. Helen May PUFFER was born on 1 May 1897.

Helen married Wayne PACKER on 3 Dec 1915.

• Residence: Penfield, Monroe Co., Michigan.

10152 F viii. Georgia Lucille PUFFER  was born on 28 Feb 1900.

10153 F ix. Leona Marie PUFFER  was born on 27 Sep 1901.

10154 F x. Marion Elizabeth PUFFER  was born on 12 Jun 1903.

10155 M xi. Ellsworth H. PUFFER II  was born on 4 Jun 1905.

10156 F xii. Mildred Louise PUFFER  was born on 17 May 1907.

10157 F xiii. Jennette Merrill PUFFER  was born on 31 Dec 1908.

7968.  Anna Lavisa MERRILL  (Horace Augustus MERRILL 5380, Lavisa RUSSELL 3072, Gideon Howland
RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 20 Apr 1872 in Scio, Allegany Co., New York.

Anna married William C. BLACK M.D. 

• Occupation: Phusician., Tulsa, Tulsa Co., Oklahoma.

Children from this marriage were:
10158 M i. William C. BLACK was born on 22 Oct 1898.

10159 F ii. Marjorie H. BLACK was born on 20 Jan 1901.

7973.  Mary D. JUMP  (Josephine MERRILL 5382, Lavisa RUSSELL 3072, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Apr
1872 in Bergen, Genesee Co., New York.

• Residence: Amsterdam, Montgomery Co., New York.

Mary married Elbert W. VISSCHER on 19 Mar 1898. Elbert died on 24 Mar 1904.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10160 F i. Laura Anna VISSCHER was born on 26 Apr 1896 in Fort Plain, Montgomery Co., New

York.

10161 M ii. Isaac Arthur VISSCHER was born on 6 Feb 1898.

Mary next married Henry SPENCER on 12 May 1906. Henry died on 14 Dec 1911.

7974.  Anna Laura JUMP  (Josephine MERRILL 5382, Lavisa RUSSELL 3072, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2
Oct 1875 in Fultonville, Montgomery Co., New York.

Anna married Oliver A. BROWER on 1 Oct 1893.

• Residence: Amsterdam, Montgomery Co., New York.

The child from this marriage was:
10162 M i. Harold Joseph BROWER was born on 3 Oct 1897.
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7980.  George W. PALMER (Martha P. RUSSELL 5383, Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 
1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 5 Mar 1866.

• Occupation: Farmer and carpenter., Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York.

George married Osie MILLER. Osie was born on 6 Nov 1868.

Children from this marriage were:
10163 F i. Maud A. PALMER was born on 25 Jan 1893.

Maud married Samuel A. BOWES on 4 Nov 1914.

• Residence: Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York.

10164 F ii. Blanche A. PALMER was born on 4 Mar 1902.

7981.  Edward D. PALMER  (Martha P. RUSSELL 5383, Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 

1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 27 May 1869 and died on 9 Nov 1894 at age 25.

Edward married Lucinda E. DICKENSON.

The child from this marriage was:
10165 F i. Evva Martha PALMER  was born on 26 Jun 1893.

Evva married Lynn H. WASHBURN on 29 Jun 1911.

• Occupation: Piano and organ tuning., Burlington Flats, Otsego Co., New York.

7983.  Herman C. PALMER (Martha P. RUSSELL 5383, Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 

1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 30 Jan 1873. Another name for Herman was Herman C. RUSSELL.

• Occupation: Machinist., Ithaca, Tompkins Co., New York.

Herman married Flora E. GILLETT on 15 Mar 1893. Flora was born on 24 Nov 1866.

Children from this marriage were:
10166 M i. Clyde A. PALMER-RUSSELL was born on 22 Jun 1894.

• WW I  Service: US Army.

10167 F ii. Helen M. PALMER-RUSSELL was born on 17 Nov 1902.

7984.  Mary RUSSELL (Dr. Adelbert N. RUSSELL 5384, Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 
1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 11 Sep 1880.

Mary married Clare S. WILCOX.

• Residence: Collinwood, Cleveland, Ohio.

Children from this marriage were:
10168 F i. Marion WILCOX was born on 8 Jun 1908.

10169 F ii. Roberta WILCOX was born on 11 Dec 1911.

7985.  Luverne W. RUSSELL (Lucian Gideon RUSSELL 5386, Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland
RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1412 Produced by Legacy

1) was born on 13 Aug 1878.

• Residence: Worcester, Otsego Co., New York.

Luverne married Lillie M. MOAK on 11 Nov 1908. Lillie was born on 12 Mar 1874.

The child from this marriage was:
10170 M i. Stanley Adrian RUSSELL was born on 13 Jan 1912.

7986.  Mary E. RUSSELL (Lucian Gideon RUSSELL 5386, Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 
1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 18 Nov 1881.

Mary married Clarence MORRISON on 28 Jan 1909. Clarence was born on 3 Aug 1866.

• Residence: Jefferson, Schoharie Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
10171 F i. Jennie Mae MORRISON was born on 25 Apr 1910.

10172 F ii. Verna Pauline MORRISON was born on 25 Mar 1912.

10173 M iii. James K. MORRISON was born on 17 May 1913.

10174 F iv. Helen Carolina MORRISON was born on 22 Jan 1915.

7990.  Annie M. RUSSELL (Charles B. RUSSELL 5387, Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 
1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 10 Nov 1876.

Annie married Rev. Burton L. HESS on 15 Feb 1909.

• Occupation: Congregational clergyman., Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
10175 F i. Mildred Martha HESS  was born on 11 Dec 1900.

10176 F ii. Virginia Lillian HESS  was born on 30 Apr 1903.

10177 F iii. Grace Marion HESS was born on 23 May 1904.

7991.  Lydia RUSSELL (Charles B. RUSSELL 5387, Levi Noyes RUSSELL 3073, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428,
Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in
1884.

Lydia married Sumner Ely WICKWIRE.

• Residence: Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
10178 M i. Sumner WICKWIRE was born on 5 May 1905.

10179 F ii. Frances Esther WICKWIRE was born on 21 Sep 1908.

10180 F iii. Victoria Elizabeth WICKWIRE  was born on 8 May 1910.

10181 M iv. Raymond Waldo WICKWIRE was born on 6 Jul 1914.

7998.  Maude E. RUSSELL (Francis Irving RUSSELL 5397, William A. RUSSELL 3077, Gideon Howland
RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 5 Dec 1883.
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Maude married Millard R. GREEN on 26 Apr 1902.

• Residence: Norfolk, Madison Co., Nebraska.

Children from this marriage were:
10182 F i. Norma E. GREEN was born on 1 Sep 1904.

10183 M ii. Ray E. GREEN was born in Jan 1907.

8000.  Lulu M. RUSSELL (Francis Irving RUSSELL 5397, William A. RUSSELL 3077, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 
1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 16 Jul 1890.

Lulu married J. Leo HIGHT on 16 Sep 1906.

• Residence: Norfolk, Madison Co., Nebraska.

Children from this marriage were:
10184 F i. Edna V. HIGHT was born on 5 Dec 1908.

10185 M ii. Irvin L. HIGHT was born on 4 Nov 1910.

10186 F iii. Jessie HIGHT was born on 13 Aug 1913.

10187 M iv. Russell HIGHT was born on 5 Oct 1915.

8003.  Florence Roselin KEELER  (Mary Louise RUSSELL 5398, William A. RUSSELL 3077, Gideon Howland
RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 5 Jan 1881 in Exeter, Fillmore Co., Nebraska.

Florence married Frederick WOLF on 13 Jun 1906.

• Residence: Denver, Denver Co., Colorado.

The child from this marriage was:
10188 M i. Harold Francis WOLF was born on 22 Mar 1900.

8021.  Arthur Wilson CHENEY (Juliette E. TAYLOR 5402, Polly St. JOHN 3081, Rebecca RUSSELL 1429, Jethro
RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Oct
1870.

• Residence: Fly Creek, Otsego Co., New York.

Arthur married Lizzie B. LUDLUM. Lizzie died on 20 Jun 1895.

• Residence: Fly Creek, Otsego Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
10189 M i. Samuel Harrison CHENEY was born on 29 Sep 1892.

10190 F ii. Nettie Belle CHENEY was born on 6 Aug 1894.

8023.  Grace/Gracie G. ALLEN (Martha B. GIFFORD 5405, Abraham R. GIFFORD 3089, Anna/Anne/Nancy
RUSSELL 1444, Stephen RUSSELL 531, David RUSSELL 138, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 3 Mar 1877 in Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Grace/Gracie married Frank J. SHERMAN, son of James C. SHERMAN and Mary M. KIDDER, on
7 Apr 1894 in South Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Frank was born circa 1770 in Bath, Grafton Co.,
New Hampshire.
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• Occupation: 1894: Teacher.
1898: Superintendent of Schools.

The child from this marriage was:
10191 M i. Frank J. SHERMAN Jr. was born on 4 Dec 1898 in Monson, Hampden Co.,

Massachusetts.

8025.  Lewis M. BRIGHTMAN  (Mary G. GIFFORD 5406, Abraham R. GIFFORD 3089, Anna/Anne/Nancy
RUSSELL 1444, Stephen RUSSELL 531, David RUSSELL 138, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 13 Jun 1869 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1895: General manager of boiler company.
1900: Fire extinguisher salesman.
1910: Factory contracting agent.
1920: Fire extinguisher sales manager.
1930: Pipe fittings sales manager.

• Census: 1900: Brightman, Louis [sic] M., Head, W., M., b. June 1869, æ 30, married 5 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Fire Extinguisher Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home;
Hattie, Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1872, 28, Married 5 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Melvin, Son, W., M., b. Oct 1895, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Perry, Mary, Servant, W., F., b. May 1878, 23, Married 6 yrs, bore no children, b. Portugal, parents b.
Portugal, Immigrated 1898, Cook, can't read, write or speak English.
1910: Brightman, Lewis, Head, M., W., æ 39, Married 15 yrs, 3 children, 3 survive, b. CT [sic], parents
b. MA, speaks English, Factory Contracting Agent, reads, writes, Own Home Mortgage Free; Harriet,
Wife, F., W., 37, married 15 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. CT [sic], parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes; Melville [sic], Son, M., W., 15, Single, b. CT [sic], parents b. Ct [sic], speaks English,
reads, writes, attended School; Lester C., Son, M. W., 8, Single, b. CT, parents b. CT [sic], attended
School; Howard, Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. RI, parents b. RI [sic]; Erikson, Mary, Servant, F., W., 25,
Single, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, speaks English, Private Family Servant, can't read or write.
1920: Brightman, Louis M., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 49, married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Fire extinguisher sales manager; Harriet E., wife, F., W., 47,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lester C., Son, M., W., 17, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Howard S., Son, M., W., 11,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. RI, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marsh, Helen T., boarder,
F., W., 46, Single, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English, Dressmaker.
1930: Brightman, Lewis M., Head, Owns Home Valued at $15,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 60,
Widower, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Pipe Fittings Sales
Manager, non-Vet; Lester C., Son, M., W., 28, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Air Moisten Engineer, non-Vet; Howard, Son, M., W., 21, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. RI, parents b. MA, non-Vet; Merton L., Brother, M., W., 58, Single, reads 7 writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, non-Vet; Marsh, Helen T., Servant, F., W., 58, Single, reads 7 writes, b.
RI, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English, Private Family Housekeeper, speaks English.

Lewis married Hattie E. LAMB, daughter of James H. LAMB and Emma J. UNKNOWN, on 16 Mar
1895 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Hattie was born circa 1872 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 17 Jan 1920 and 9 Apr 1930.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10192 M i. Melvin Hazzard BRIGHTMAN was born on 18 Oct 1895 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

10193 M ii. Lester C. BRIGHTMAN was born circa 1902 in CT [?].

10194 M iii. Howard BRIGHTMAN was born circa 1907 in RI.

8027.  Leslie S. HENRY (Minerva M. GIFFORD 5408, Abraham R. GIFFORD 3089, Anna/Anne/Nancy RUSSELL 
1444, Stephen RUSSELL 531, David RUSSELL 138, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was
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born on 29 Mar 1876 in Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died between 8 Jan 1920 and 4 Apr 1930.

Leslie married Adelard DUCHARME circa 1918. Adelard was born circa 1886 in Canada.

• Occupation: 1920: Street railway messenger.

• Census: 1920: Ducharme, Adelard J., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 34, Married
Immigrated 1912, reads, writes, b. Canada (French), parents b. Canada, speaks English, Street Railway
Messenger; Leslie H., Wife, F., W., 42, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Music Teacher; Marilyn, Daughter, F., W., 3/12, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA; Lima,
(illegible), Maid, F., W., 22, Single, can't read or write, b. Cape Verde Islands, (Portugese), parents b.
Cape Verde Islands, Private Family Maid; Henry, Theodore W., Father in Law [Leslie's father], M., W.,
67, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Ducharme, Adelard, Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, M., W., æ 44, Widower, Married at
age 32, attended school/college since 1 Sep 1929, reads & writes, b. Canada (French), parents b.
Unknown (sic), speaks English, Life Insurance Aggent, non-Vet; Marylin, Daughter, F/. W. 10, Single,
attended School, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA; Perry, Mabel R., House Keeper, F., W., 51,
Married at age 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Domestic Housework.
 

The child from this marriage was:
10195 F i. Marilyn/Marylin DUCHARME  was born circa Oct 1919 in MA.

8028.  Edward Sturtevant HATHAWAY  (Martha Taylor ASHLEY 5423, Marcia Minerva STURTEVANT 3091,
Bradford STURTEVANT 1449, Peleg STURTEVANT 541, Nehemiah STURTEVANT 144, Ruth SAMPSON 29,
George 5, Abraham 1).

Edward married Martha Emma GAHAGAN on 9 Jun 1919 in Marshall, Madison Co., North Carolina.

The child from this marriage was:
10196 F i. Marcia Carolyn HATHAWAY.

Marcia married Samuel Howard HENDERSON on 26 Aug 1957 in New Orleans, Orleans
Co., Louisiana.

8029.  Harley B. ASHLEY (Henry M. ASHLEY 5424, Marcia Minerva STURTEVANT 3091, Bradford
STURTEVANT 1449, Peleg STURTEVANT 541, Nehemiah STURTEVANT 144, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1872 in OH.

• Occupation: 1900: Carpenter.
1910: House carpenter foreman.
1920: Buildings carpenter.
1930: Carpenter contractor..

• Census: 1910: Ashby, Harley B., Head, M., W., æ 38, married 9 yrs., b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks
English, House Carpenter Foreman, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Elizabeth H., Wife, F., W.,
33, Married 9 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MD, father b. Germany, mother b. MD, speaks
English,reads, writes; Harley B. Jr., Son, W., M., 6, Single, b. DC, father b. OH, mother b. MD.
1920: Ashby, Harley B., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 47, Married, reads, writes, b. OH,
parents b. OH, speaks English, Buildings Carpenter; Elizabeth H., Wife, F., W., 42, Married, reads,
writes, b. MD, father b. Germany, mother b. MD, speaks English; Harley B. Jr., Son, M., W., 16,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. DC, father b. OH, mother b. MD, speaks English, City P[ost]
O[ffice] Mail Clerk.
1930: Ashby, Harley B., Head, Owns Home Value Unknown, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 58, Married at
28, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Carpenter Contractor; Elizabeth, Wife, F.,
W., 53, Married at 23, reads 7 Writes, b. MD, father b. Germany, mother b. MD, speaks English;
Harley B. Jr., M., W., 27, Unknown, b. DC, father b. OH, mother b. MD, speaks English, U. S. Post
Office Clerk.
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Harley married Elizabeth H. UNKNOWN circa 1901. Elizabeth was born circa 1877 in MD.

The child from this marriage was:
10197 M i. Harley B. ASHLEY Jr. was born circa 1904 in DC.

• Occupation: 1920: City post office mail carrier

8030.  Edward N. ASHLEY (Henry M. ASHLEY 5424, Marcia Minerva STURTEVANT 3091, Bradford
STURTEVANT 1449, Peleg STURTEVANT 541, Nehemiah STURTEVANT 144, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1874 in OH.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Paper hanger.
1930: House painter.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at home of widowed mother Elizabeth W. Ashley, q.v.
1920: Ashley, Edward N., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 44, Married, reads, writes, b.
OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Paper Hanger Business; Kathryn, Wife, F., W., 43, Married, reads,
writes, b. DC, parents b. Germany, speaks English; Kathryn, Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. DC, father b. OH, mother b. DC, speaks English; Baxter, Son, M., W., 9,
Single, attended School, b. OH, father b. OH, mother b. DC; Lizzie, Mother, F., W., 69, Widow, reads,
writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English.
1930: Ashley, Edward N., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 56, Married
at 25, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, House Painter, non-Vet; Katherine, Wife,
F., W., 53, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. DC, parents b. Germany, speaks English; Katherine,
Daughter, F., W., 26, Single, b. DC, father b. OH, mother b. DC, speaks English, Public School
Teacher; Baxter C., Son, M., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. OH, father b. OH, mother b. DC, speaks
English, Steam Plumbing Pipe Fitter; Mary L., Daughter, F., W., 2 11/12, Single, b. OH, father b. OH,
mother b. DC.

Edward married Catharine/Kathryn UNKNOWN circa 1900. Catharine/Kathryn was born circa 1877 in
Washington, DC.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10198 M i. George E. ASHLEY was born circa 1902 in Washington, DC.

10199 F ii. Catharine/Katherine/Kathryn E. ASHLEY  was born circa 1904 in Washington, DC.

• Occupation: 1930: Public school teacher.

10200 M iii. Baxter C. ASHLEY was born on 1 Oct 1910 in OH and died on 29 Dec 1988 in Old
Soldiers and Sailors Home, Sandusky, Erie Co., OH at age 78.

• Physical Description: 1942: Height 71", weight 168 lbs.

• Occupation: 1930: Steam plumbing pipe fitter.
1988: Misc. paper and pulp products.

• Education: 1942: 4 years of high school.

• Residence: 1988: Sandusky, Erie Co., OH 44870.

• Military Service: WW II: Enlisted 10 Jun 1942 in Toledo, OH, as a Private in the US
Army.

• Age at Death: 78 yrs.  Divorced.

Baxter had a relationship with someone before 10 Jun 1942. The marriage ended in divorce
before 10 Jun 1942.  They had no children.

10201 F iv. Mary L. ASHLEY was born circa May 1927 in OH.
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8033.  Susan M. ASHLEY (William/Willie L. ASHLEY 5426, Marcia Minerva STURTEVANT 3091, Bradford
STURTEVANT 1449, Peleg STURTEVANT 541, Nehemiah STURTEVANT 144, Ruth SAMPSON 29, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born in Dec 1883 in OH.

Susan married Unidentified BRENNAN circa 1905. Unidentified was born in NY.

The child from this marriage was:
10202 F i. Dorothy BRENNAN was born circa Sep 1909 in MA.

8034.  Charles/Charlie Wilcoxson ASHLEY  (William/Willie L. ASHLEY 5426, Marcia Minerva STURTEVANT 
3091, Bradford STURTEVANT 1449, Peleg STURTEVANT 541, Nehemiah STURTEVANT 144, Ruth
SAMPSON 29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Apr 1892 in Toledo, Lucas Co., Ohio.

• Occupation: 1920: Gymnasium teacher.
1930: Physical director at Y.M.C.A.

• Census: 1930: Ashley, Charles W., Head, Rents Home at $55/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 37, Married
at 24, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Physical Director at Y.M.C.A., non-Vet;
Mary G., Wife, F., W., 42, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English;
Dorothy K., [step?] Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b.
OH, speaks English; Mary G., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH;
Charles W. Jr., Son, M., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, slender build, brown eyes, black hair.

Charles/Charlie married Mary G. UNKNOWN circa 1917. Mary was born circa 1888 in OH and died poss. 5
Apr 1972 in Springfield, Clark Co., Ohio at age 84.

• Age at Death: 85 yrs. Widow.

Children from this marriage were:
10203 F i. Dorothy K. ASHLEY was born circa 1915 in OH.

• Identity: Dorothy K.'s birth year of circa 1915 and her parents' marriage year of circa 1917
suggests that she my be a daughter of Mary G. who apparently first married at the age of 24
circa 1915.[SBCWJR]

10204 F ii. Private 

10205 M iii. Charles W. ASHLEY Jr. was born circa 1924 in OH.

8040.  Maria W. WRIGHT  (Warren WRIGHT 5431, Levi WRIGHT Jr. 3093, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 

1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in
Nov 1838 in MA, died on 31 Aug 1902 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 63, and was buried in
Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Children.: It is curious that in the 1900 census maria W. apparently admitted to having only bore 4
children, all of which survived.

• Census: 1900: Sylvester, Maria W., Head, W., F., b. Nov 1838, æ 61, Widow, bore 4 children, 4
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, werites, speaks English, owns Mortgage Free Home; Emily E.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1863, 36, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,speaks English; Robert
J., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1871, 28, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Maria
W., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1876, 24, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Herbert R., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1878, 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Clerk, eads, writes, speaks
English.

• Age at Death: 62 yrs. 9 mos. 27 days. Widow, daughter of Warren Wright (b. Plympton) and Ruth B.
[sic] Haskins (b. Scituate)
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Maria married Michael Roberts SYLVESTER, son of Michael SYLVESTER and Martha REED, on 12
Feb 1861 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Michael was born on 24 Jun 1825 in Abington, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 Nov 1898 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Given name: Appears as Michael Roberts on his brith and death VR but also as Robert Michael on
other VR.

• Occupation: 1861: Housewright.
1862: Machinist.
1863-1866: Carpenter.
1870-1880: Tack maker.

• Census: 1870: Sylvester, Michael R., æ 45, M., W., Tack Maker, Value of Real Estate $4,000, Value of
Personal Estate $10,000, b. MA, 21; Mary W., 41, F., W., Keeping House, b. MA; Ruthena [sic] M., 8,
F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School; Emily E., 6, F., W., at School, b. MA, attended School;
Walter J., 4, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Robert M., 2, M., W., at Home, b. MA; Chamberlain, Arthur, 17,
M., W., Apprentice Tack Maker, b. MA; Moon, Keziah P., 45, F., W., Domestic Serv[an]t, b. Iceland,
parents foreign born.
1880: Sylvester, Michael R., W., M., æ 54, Married, Tack Maker, b. MA, parents b. MA; Maria W.,
W., F., 41, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ruthetta, 17, Daughter, Single, at
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Emily E., W., F., 16, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Martha W., W., F., 14, Daughter, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Robert I., W., M., 8, Son, Single, at School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Maria W., W., F., 4, Daughter, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Herbert R., W., M., 1, Son, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA.

• Childen: It appears that the only daughter to marry was Martha W.[SBCWJR]

• Age at Death: 73 yrs. Married. Son of Michael Sylvester and Martha Reed.

Children from this marriage were:
10206 F i. Ruthetta Maria SYLVESTER was born on 17 Jul 1862 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Census: 1910: Sylvester, Ruthetta, Head, F., W., æ 47, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes, Rents Home; Emily E., Sister, F., W., 46, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Maria W., Sister, F., W., 34, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sylvester, Ruth [sic] E. [sic], Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 57, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Emilie [sic] E., Sister, F., W., 56, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Maria W., Sister, F., W., 43, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Sylvester, Ruthetta, Head, Rent Home æ $105/mo., Owns Radio, F., W., æ 67,
Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Emily E., Sister, F., W., 66,
Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Maria W., Sister, F., W., 54,
Single, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

10207 F ii. Emily E. SYLVESTER was born on 6 Dec 1863 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
She never married and had no children.

• Given name: Not listed on MA VR birth record.

• Census: 1910-1930: Enumerated at home of sister Ruthetta Sylvester, q.v.

10208 M iii. Walter J. ?? SYLVESTER was born circa 1866 in MA.

• Identity: Appears in 1870 Federal Census as Walter J., male, 4 yeras old. As Walter J.
appears no where in the MA VR and Martha W. does in the MA VR birth records for that
year and in following years, and there is no twin listed with her at birth, Walter J. must be
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listed in the 1870 Federal Census in error.[SBCWJR]

+ 10209 F iv. Martha W. SYLVESTER was born on 25 Jan 1866 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10210 M v. Robert M. SYLVESTER was born on 11 Sep 1868 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died Prob. bef. 10 Jun 1872 at age 3. He never married and had no
children.

• Given name: Not listed on MA VR birth record.

10211 M vi. Robert Irving SYLVESTER was born on 10 Jun 1872 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1910: Own income.
1920: Home farm farmer.
1930: None.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with parents, Michael Robert(s) Sylvester and Maria W.
Wright, q.v.
1910: Sylvester, Robert I, Head, M., W., æ 43, Widower, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Own Income, reads. writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home.
1920: Sylvester, R. Irving, Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 48, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Home Farm Farmer.
1930: Sylvester, Irving R., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ
57, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, non-Vet.

10212 F vii. Maria W. SYLVESTER was born circa 1876 in MA. She never married and had no
children.

• Census: 1910-1930: Enumerated at home of sister Ruthetta Sylvester, q.v.

+ 10213 M viii. Herbert Reed SYLVESTER was born on 1 Jul 1878 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8046.  John S. WRIGHT (Otis WRIGHT 5435, Levi WRIGHT Jr. 3093, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth
SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Feb 1860 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Boot trees.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated with wife Lilian and new born son [Henry Otis] at home of parents Otis
Wirght and Elizabeth B. Clark, q.v.

John married Lilian S. VOGHT, daughter of Henry VOGHT and Clara F. UNKNOWN, on 1 Jan 1880
in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lilian was born circa 1863 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
10214 M i. Henry Otis WRIGHT was born on 22 May 1880 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Possibly the person enumerated in Manila, the Philippine Islands Co. K,
21st Regt., Infantry:
Wright, Henry O., Private, b. Plymouth, MA, 69 Court St., W., M., b. Jun 1877, 22, Single,
parents b. MA.

8055.  Winslow Bradford WRIGHT  (Winslow WRIGHT 5443, Josiah WRIGHT 3098, Levi/Levy
WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 21 Dec 1829 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 3 Jul 1907 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts at age 77, and was buried on 5 Jul 1907 in Plympton Cemetery, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1851: Shoemaker.

• Census:

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 6 mos. 12 days. Widower, son of Winslow Wright and Mary Cole.

Winslow married Harriet Maria STRANGER, daughter of Edward STRANGER and Betsey RING, 
on 3 Dec 1851 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. Harriet was born on 8 Sep 1824 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 22 Jan 1907 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and
was buried on 24 Jan 1907 in Plympton Cemetery, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs. 4 mos. 22 days. Married. Daughter of Edward Stranger and unknown mother.

Children from this marriage were:
10215 M i. Edwin WRIGHT.

10216 F ii. Elizabeth E. WRIGHT was born circa 6 Aug 1852 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 Jun 1864 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 11.
She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 11 yrs. 10 mos. 6 days.

8060.  William Henry Harrison WRIGHT  (Winslow WRIGHT 5443, Josiah WRIGHT 3098, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 

1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Oct 1840 in
Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1869: Shoemaker.

William married Elizabeth Russell COOK, daughter of Josiah Thomas COOK and Betsey R. BAKER, on
22 Feb 1869 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born on 27 May 1845 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
10217 M i. Willie B. WRIGHT was born circa 5 Nov 1872 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 30 Sep 1874 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never
married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 10 mos. 25 days. Son of William H. H. Wright and Elizabeth Cook.

8072.  Ruth Wood WRIGHT (Sarah Shaw WRIGHT 5449, Adam WRIGHT 3099, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth
SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Sep 1846 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ruth married Henry Sampson HOLMES, son of Alexander HOLMES and Sophia BONNEY, on 4 Jun
1867 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 22 Aug 1848 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 14 Apr 1888 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 39, and was buried in
Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1867-1888: Shoemaker.

• Census: 1870: Holmes, Henry S., æ 21, M., W., Shoemaker, b. MA, 21; Ruth W., 23, F., W., Keeping
House, b. MA; Nellie J., 4/12, F., W., at Home, b. Jan; Wright, Hulda, 56, F., W., Keeping House,
Value of Real Estate $800, b. MA; Vickery, Daniel, 82, M., W., Farmer, b. MA, 21.
1880: Holmes, H. S., W., M., æ 32, Married, Works in Boot and Shoe Fac[tory], b. MA, parents b.
MA; Ruth W., W., F., 33, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT; Nellie
J., W., F., 10, Daughter, Single, at School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Wright, Ira E., W., M., 18, rother-in-
Law, Single, Works in Boot and Shoe Fac[tory], b. MA, parents b. MA; Shaw, Louisa A., W., F., 75,
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Boarder, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 39 yrs. 8 mos. Married, shoemaker, son of Abram [sic] and Sophia, both b. Plympton.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5601 on Page 1051)

8073.  Rebecca Adelia WRIGHT (Sarah Shaw WRIGHT 5449, Adam WRIGHT 3099, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth
SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Mar 1848 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Her name appears as both Rebecca A. and Adelia R.

Rebecca married Prince Albert RIPLEY, son of Chipman RIPLEY and Rhoda UNKNOWN, on 28 Nov
1867 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Prince was born on 19 Feb 1846 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a widower at home of son-in-law Allen W. Harriman, q.v.

• Occupation: 1867: Shoemaker.

Children from this marriage were:
10218 F i. S. Elsie RIPLEY was born circa 1871 in MA.

S. married Elijah P. FLAGG circa 1893. Elijah was born circa 1867 in ME.

10219 F ii. Mabel L. RIPLEY was born circa 1874 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Mabel married Allen W. HARRIMAN, son of Elihu S. HARRIMAN and Abbie/Abby
S. BREWSTER, on 4 Mar 1897 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Allen was born in
Jun 1868.

• Occupation: 1897-1900: Carriage painter.
1920: Machinist in machine shop.

• Census: 1900: Harriman, Allen W., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1868, æ 31, Married 3 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, Carriage Painter, reads, writes, speaks English: Owns Mortgage Free
Home; Mabel L., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1873, 27, Married 3 yrs., bore 1 child, 0 survive, b.
MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ripley, Prince A., Father-in-Law, W.,
M., b. Feb 1849, 51, Widower, married 34 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, Printer, reads,
writes, speaks English; Ethel W., Sister-in-Law, W., F., b. Nov 1882, 17, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Shoe-shaper, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Not located.
1920: Harriman, Allen W., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M. W., æ 51, married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Machinist in Machine Shop; Mabel, Wife,
F., W., 46, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Harriman, Allen W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ
61, Married at 28, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Machine Shop
Proprietor, non-Vet; Mabel L., Wife, F., W., 56, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Bakery Saleslady; Flagg, Elijah P., Brother-in-Law, M., W.,
63, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Scourer in Shoe
Factory, non-Vet; S. Elsie, Sister-in-Law, F., W., 59, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.

10220 F iii. Ethel RIPLEY was born in Nov 1882 in MA.

8074.  Addie Shaw WRIGHT (Sarah Shaw WRIGHT 5449, Adam WRIGHT 3099, Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth
SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1864 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Addie married Philander Holmes WRIGHT, son of Ebenezer WRIGHT 2nd and Fanny VICKERY, on
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1 Jun 1884 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Philander was born on 5 May 1857 in Plympton,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1884: Shoemaker.

The child from this marriage was:
10221 F i. Unidentified WRIGHT was born circa 13 Jul 1894 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 21 Jul 1894 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 8 days.

8075.  George Albert MANTER (Ruth B. S. SAMPSON 5467, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Apr 1850 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1870-1875: Mariner.
1880: Laborer.
1920: General farmer.

• Census: 1880: Manter, Albert G., W., M., æ 31, Married, Fisherman, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ada H.,
W., F., 20, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Albert S., W., M., 2, Son, Single, at
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Manter, Geo. A., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1852, æ 48, married 25 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
lobsterman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Sarah E., Wife, W., F., b. Apr
1858, 42, married 25 yrs., no children born or survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Myron S. [sic], b. Mar 1880, 20, Single, b. MA, parrents b. MA, Lobsterman, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Manter, George A., Head, M., W., æ 61, married (2nd) 12 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Gentilman Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Farm Free of Mortgage; Sarah E., Wife, F., W., 50,
married (1st) 12 yrs, no children born or survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Myron, Son, W., M., 30, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Lobsterman, reads, writes,
1920: Manter, George A., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 72, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, General Farming; Sarah E., Wife, M. [sic], W., 60, Married, reds, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA.

George married Sophronia P. SAMPSON, daughter of Levi SAMPSON and Rebecca PIERCE, on 14 Sep
1870 in Plymouth, MA. Sophronia was born on 6 Apr 1847 in Plymouth, MA and died on 27 Oct 1871 in
Plymouth, MA at age 24. They had no children.

• Age at Death: 24 yrs. 6 mos. 21 days. Married.

George next married Ada Henrietta TAYLOR, daughter of Ruben Chase TAYLOR and Mary P.
JONES, on 20 Jun 1875 in Plymouth, MA. Ada was born circa 1 Jun 1860 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 2 May 1881 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 20.

• Year of Birth: The Abington VR for 1860 list Ada Henrietta Taylor, daughter of Chase and mary Taylor
but gives no date of birth and no place of birth of the parents.

• Place of Birth: The records of her death (Plymouth where she resided and Boston where she died) say
she was born in Weymouth while her record of birth says Abington. The record of birth of son Albert L.
says she was born in Abington whereas the record of that child's death says she was born in South
Weymouth.

• Age at Death: 20 yrs. 11 mos. 1 day. indicating that she was born circa 1 Jun 1860..

Children from this marriage were:
10222 M i. Albert L. MANTER was born on 27 May 1878 in Plymouth, MA and died on 24 Feb 1890

in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 11. He never married and had no children.
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• Age at Death: 11 yrs. 9 mos.

10223 M ii. Myron Franklin/Frank MANTER  was born on 11 Mar 1880 in Plymouth, MA.

• Military Service: Registration for the Draft in Plymouth, MA, 12 Sep 1918. Described as
medium height, slender build and having blue eys and light brown hair. A motorman of the
B & P Street Rail Co.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Lobsterman.
1918: B. & P. Street Rail Co. motorman.

George next married Unidentified UNKNOWN in 1884 in Plymouth, MA.  They had no children.

George next married Sarah E. PIERCE, daughter of Ebenezer PIERCE and Sarah MANTER, on 20 Apr
1898 in Plymouth, MA. Sarah was born in Apr 1858 in Plymouth, MA. They had no children.

8076.  Benjamin B. MANTER (Ruth B. S. SAMPSON 5467, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Mar 1848 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1876: Mariner.
1880: Fisherman.
1900: Life saving station keeper.
1910: Life saving station captain.

• Census: 1880: Manter, Benjamin B., W., M., æ 29, Married, Fisherman, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ruth
A., W., F., 28, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Bertha C., W., F., 2, Daughter,
Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur L., W., M., 9/12, b. Aug [1879], Son, at Home, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1900: Manter, Benjamin B., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1850, æ 49, married 23 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Life Saving Station Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English; [wife Ruth not enumerated], Bertha C.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1877, 22, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Arthur
L., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1879, 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Fisherman, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Manter, Benj. B., Head, M., W., æ 59, Married 22 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Captain Life Saving Station, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Ruth, Wife, F., W., 58, Married
22 yrs., bore 2 children 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Fulda,
Granddaughter, F., W., 7, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden.
1920: Manter, Benjain B., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 69, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Ruth A., Wife, F., W., 68, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Hulda, Gradddaughter [also enumerated at home of parents], F., W., 16, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden.

Benjamin married Ruth A. BURGESS, daughter of Phineas Sprague BURGESS and Charlotte THOMAS, 
on 30 Sep 1876 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born circa 1851.

Children from this marriage were:
10224 F i. Bertha C. MANTER was born circa 1878 in MA.

+ 10225 M ii. Arthur L. MANTER was born in Aug 1879 in MA.

8078.  Harriet M. MANTER  (Ruth B. S. SAMPSON 5467, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1857 in Plymouth, MA.

Harriet married Milton H. REAMY Jr., son of Milton H. REAMY and Frances/Fanny A. SAMPSON,  on
27 May 1875 in Plymouth, MA. Milton was born circa 1852 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: The record of son George Milton Reamy's birth says that Milton H. Reamy, Jr. was born
in Wareham, MA.

• Occupation: 1875: Moulder.
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1879: Light house keeper.

• Census: 1880: (living with the Branch and Phebe Blackmer family) Reamy, Milton H., W., M., æ 28,
Married, Light House Keeper, b. MA, father b. VA, mother b. MA; Harriet L., W., F., 23, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Octavus H., W., M., 4, Single, At Home, b. MA,
parents b. MA; George M., W., M., 7/12, b. Oct, Son, Single, At Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10226 M i. Octavus H. REAMY was born circa 1876 in MA.

10227 M ii. George Milton REAMY  was born on 24 Oct 1879 in Plymouth, MA.

8079.  Deborah B. MANTER (Ruth B. S. SAMPSON 5467, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1859 in Plymouth, MA and died in 1884 in Plymouth,
MA at age 25.

• Middle initial: 1860 census says "G."

Deborah married Jesse E. SAMPSON, son of Ellis SAMPSON and Sarah H. BALLOU/BORLEAU, on 25
Jul 1875 in Plymouth, MA. Jesse was born in Sep 1854 in MA.

• Occupation: 1875: Stonecutter.
1878: Farmer.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Jessie A., W., M., æ 26, Married, Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Deborah A.,
W., F., 22, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Josephine M., W., F., 11, Daughter,
Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Everett C., W., M., 2, Son, At Home,
b. MA, parents b. MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5489 on Page 1021)

8082.  Alfred Elmer MANTER (Ruth B. S. SAMPSON 5467, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Apr 1871 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1903: Shoemaker.
1910: Foreman, shoe factory.
1920: Superintendant in Leather Factory.
1930: Foreman, sole leater company.

• Census: 1900: Elmer A., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1871 [sic], æ 28, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Die out leather, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Maud F., Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1870,
30, Married 8 yrs., b. Canada, parents b. Canada, reads, writes, speaks English; Ruth C., Daughter, W.,
F., b. Aug 1892, 7, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada; Alfred E., Son, W., M., b. Jul
1894, 5, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada; Richard G., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1896, 4,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada; Doris, Daughter, W., F., b. Sept 1897, 2, Single, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada; Hipson, Ruth M., Sister [of Maud], W., F., b. May 1888, 12,
Single, b. MA, parents b. Canada, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Manter, Alfred E., Head, M., W., æ 38, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Foreman Shoe Factory, reads, writes, Rents Home; Frances M., Wife, F., W., 40, Married 18 yrs, bore
7 children, 7 survive, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrate 1882, speaks English, reads, writes;
Ruth C., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, reads,
writes, Tag Writrer in Shoe Factory, attended School; Alfred E., Son, M., W., 15, Single, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Richard G., Son, M., W., 14,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Doris,
Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; George T., Son. M., W., 9, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, attended
School; Lucy G., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, attended School;
Bertha M., Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada.
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1920: Manter, Alfred E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 49, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Superintendent in Leather factory; Frances M., Wife, F., W., 49, Married,
immigrated 1891 [sic], Naturalized 1895, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English;
Doris, Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads, writes,  b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks
English; George T., Son, M., W., 18, Single,  reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,
speaks English, Cutter in Rubber Factory; Lucy G., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Bertha M., Daughter, F., W.,
14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English;
Myrtle F., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada; Elsie L.,
Daughter, F., W., 2 2/12, Single, reads [sic-belongs to Myrtle above], writes [sic-belongs to Myrtle
above], b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada.
1930: Manter, Alfred E., Head, Rents Home at $45 per mo., No radio, M., W., æ 58, Married at 20,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Foreman Sole Leather Co., non-Vet; Frances
M., Wife, F., W., 60, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, immigrated 1882,
naturalized, speaks English; Richard S., Son, M., W., 33, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Canada, speaks English, Operator Technicolor Moving Pictures, non-Vet; Bertha M.,
Daughter, F., W., 24, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Publishing Co.
Proof Reader; Myrtle, Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Canada, speaks English, Clerk w/Insurance Co.; Elsie, daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English.
 

Alfred married Frances Maude HIPSON,  daughter of Unidentified HIPSON and Caroline UNKNOWN, on
9 Nov 1891 in Plymouth, MA. Frances was born circa 1870 in Pubnico, Nova Scotia.

Children from this marriage were:
10228 F i. Ruth Caroline MANTER was born in 1892 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Tag writer in shoe factory.

10229 M ii. Alfred Elmer MANTER Jr. was born in 1894 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation:

10230 M iii. Richard Gordon MANTER was born on 17 Jan 1896 in Plymouth, MA.

10231 F iv. Doris MANTER was born in 1897 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Part of page of MA VR is missing with her date.

10232 M v. George Truman MANTER was born on 12 Feb 1901 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10233 F vi. Lucy Glover MANTER was born on 7 Oct 1903 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

10234 F vii. Bertha Maude MANTER was born on 15 Dec 1905 in Holbrook, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

10235 F viii. Myrtle MANTER was born circa 1912 in MA.

10236 F ix. Elsie L. MANTER was born circa 1918 in MA.

8086.  Lucy B. SAMPSON (Nathan B. 5471, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa Feb 1856 and died on 8 Mar 1890 in Plymouth, MA at age 34.

Lucy married Christopher B. SAMPSON, son of Christopher SAMPSON and Susan M. HAYWARD, 
on 12 Apr 1881 in Plymouth, MA. Christopher was born on 3 Nov 1854 in Plymouth, MA and died after 5 Apr
1930.
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• Occupation: 1881: Stone mounter.
1885: Laborer.

• Residence: 1930: Living with son Nathan B. and family in Jamaica, Queens Co., NY.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Christopher, boarder, M., W., æ 54, Widower, b. MA, father b. VA, mother b.
MA, speaks English, House Janitor [?}, reads, writes.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10237 M i. Nathan Burgess SAMPSON was born on 25 Jul 1885 in Plymouth, MA.

8090.  Ernest Leroy SAMPSON  (Nathan B. 5471, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1834 in MA.

Ernest married Harriet Emily CRAPO on 6 Oct 1889 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10238 F i. Annie Harriet SAMPSON.

8092.  Charles M. P. SAMPSON  (Nathan B. 5471, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 
152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1869 in Plymouth, MA and died after 19 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1895: Mason.
1910: House Builder.
1930: Real Estate Salesman.

• Census: 1900: [barely legible] Sampson, Charles M. P., Head, W., M., b. [?} 1870, Married 7 yrs, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Brick Layer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Mary M.,
Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1875, 24, Married 7 yrs., bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Lillian R., daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1895, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Eunice F., b. Apr 1898, 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Olive M., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar, 1899, [?],
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Charles M. P., M., W., æ 40, Married 17 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
House Builder, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary M., Wife, F., W., 35, Married 17 yrs., bore 4 children,
3 survive, speaks English, reads, writes; Lillian R., Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Eunice F., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Olive M., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b., MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: (see wife Mary M.)
1930: Sampson, Charles M., Head, Owns Home valued at $3000, owns radio, M., W., æ 60, Widower,
23 when married, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Real Estate Salesman.

Charles married Mary M. HEDGE, daughter of Edward G. HEDGE and Olive S. DOTY, in 1893 in
Plymouth, MA. Mary was born on 20 Jun 1874 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between
Jan 1920 and 19 Apr 1930.

• Residence: Although her husband was living in 1920, he does not appear in the Federal Census. She
and their two younger daughters Eunice F. and Olive M. were living as lodgers in Springfield, MA. The
daughters were employed as stenographers: Eunice F. at a telephone office and Olive M. at an
insurance co. Mary is listed as having no occupation.

Children from this marriage were:
10239 F i. Lillian R. SAMPSON was born on 29 Apr 1895 in Plymouth, MA.

10240 F ii. Eunice Poster SAMPSON was born in Apr 1898 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Middle name: Although the MA VR record of birth index gives the middle name as Poster,
it my actually be Foster.

10241 F iii. Olive Mendal SAMPSON  was born 5 Mar1900 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8094.  George P. SAMPSON  (Nathan B. 5471, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1877 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1899-1903: Mason/brick layer..

• Census: 1900: Sampson, George P., Head, [W, M.], b. May 1877, æ 23, Married 0 yrs, b. AM, parents
b. MA, Brick layer, reads, writes, speaks English, own home Mortgage Free; Mary A., Wife, {W.}, F.,
b. Jan 1879, 22, Married 0 yrs., bore no children, b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Nova Scotia, Immigrated
1894, here 6 yrs, reads, writes, speaks English; Sampson, Clara, Sister, W., F., b. Jun 1881, 20, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Ann R., Mother, W., F., b. {?} 1842, 68, Widow,
bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents B. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.

George married Mary A. McQUARRIE, daughter of John McQUARRIE and Euphamia McKAY, on 6 Oct
1899 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1878 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

• Occupation: 1899: Cook.

Children from this marriage were:
10242 M i. Nathan George SAMPSON was born on 11 Jun 1901 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

10243 M ii. Warren Daniel SAMPSON was born on 17 Nov 1903 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10244 F iii. Mildred Elizabeth SAMPSON  was born on 11 Sep 1905 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10245 M iv. Robert Winslow SAMPSON  was born on 2 May 1912 in MA and died on 9 Sep 1984 in
Sacramento, Sacramento Co., California at age 72.

10246 F v. Barbara R. SAMPSON was born circa 1915 in MA.

8096.  Melzar/Melyar B. SAMPSON  (Miranda/Maranda R.  5472, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1862 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1884-1901:Wheelwright.
1910: Owns cranberry bog.
1920: House carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Melzar B., Head, W., M., b. June 1862, æ 38, Married 15 yrs, b. MA, parents
b. MA, Wheelwright, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lucy L., Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1859,
40, married 15 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, wwrites, speaks English; Joseph M., W., M., Son, b.
Mar 1886, 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Harold B., Son,
W., M., b. Aug 1888, 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Lydia
F., Daughter, W., F., b. July 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Melzer P., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1891, 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Ruth F., Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1883 [sic], 17 [sic], Siongle, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Helen M., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1886 [sic], 13 [sic], Single, b.
MA. parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Melzer B., Head, M., W., 48, married 25 yrs., b. MA, paernts b. MA, speaks English,
Cranberry Bog owner, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Lucy L., wife, F., W., 50, Married 25 yrs,
bore 7 children, 7 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Lydia F., Daughter, F.,
W., 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, cashier in Department Store, reads, writes;
Melzar P., Son, M., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Gardener, reads, writes;
Ruth F., Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reqads, writes, attended
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School; Helen M., daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, attended School;
Esther L., Daughter, F., W., 9, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended Sschool.
1920: sampson, Melzer B., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 58, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Carpenter; Lucy L., Wife, F., W., 60, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Melzer P., Son, M., W., 29, Single, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b . MA, speaks English, installation Co. Electrician; Ruth F., Daughter, F., W., 26, Single,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Ellen M., Daughter, F.,
W., 23, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Public Schools Teacher; Esther L., Daughter, F.,
W., 19, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Melzar/Melyar married Lucy L. DUNHAM on 6 Nov 1884 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Lucy was
born circa 1859 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
10247 M i. Joseph M. SAMPSON was born in Sep 1886 in MA.

+ 10248 M ii. Harold B. SAMPSON was born in Aug 1888 in MA.

10249 F iii. Lydia Frances SAMPSON  was born on 21 Jul 1889 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Department store cashier.

10250 M iv. Melzer P. SAMPSON was born in Dec 1891 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Gardener.
1920: Installation company electrician.

10251 F v. Ruth Foster SAMPSON was born on 16 Feb 1893 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Public schools teacher.

10252 F vi. Helen/Ellen M. SAMPSON  was born on 20 Aug 1896 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Public schools teacher.

10253 F vii. Esther Linwood SAMPSON  was born on 16 Sep 1900 in Plymouth, MA.

8100.  George N. SAMPSON (Nelson Leland 5478, Aaron 3120, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa Dec 1869 in MA and died between 5 Jan 1920 and 7 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1896-1900: Carpenter.
1903-1907: Wood worker.
1910-1920: Wood worker in saw mill.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Geo. N., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1869, æ 30, Married 6 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lena M., Wife, W., F., b. Oct 1871, 29,
Married 6 yrs, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, father b. MA [actually, VT], mother b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English; M[arion] L., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 28, 1896, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; M[argery] F., b. 2 Dec 1898, 2, b. MA, parents b. MA; F[rances] H., Daughter, W., F., b. 2 Jun
[sic] 1899, 11/12, b. MA, parents b. MA; F[rank] S., Brother, W., M., b. Sep 1870, 29, Single, b. MA,
parents b . MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English; M[ary] A., Sister, W., F., b. 1 Jun 1860, 40,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Dressmaker, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sampson, George N., Head, M., W., æ 41, Married, 5 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Saw Mill Wood Worker, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lena, Wife, F., W., 38, Married 5 yrs.,
bore 7 children, 7 survive, b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Marion,
Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Margery, Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, attended School;
Frances, Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, attended School; Janet,
Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; Nelson, Son, M., W., 2, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., 1 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
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English; "No Name", Daughter,F., W., 1/12, b. MA, parents b. MA; Leland, Grace, Domestic, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Domestic, reads, writes; Sampson, Frank, Brother, M.,
W., 39, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Carpenter, reads, writes; Anderson,
Mary, Nurse, F., W., 52, Single, b. Scotland, parents b. Scotland, speaks English, Private Family Nurse,
reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, George N., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 51, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Factory Wood Worker; Lena, Wife, F., W., 48, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English; Marjorie, Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Jeanette, Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Nelson, Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Ethel, Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Howard, Son, M., W., 4 10/12, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Frank S., Son [sic, actually brother], 49, M., W., 49, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Carpenter.
1930: Found under George N.'s widow.

George married Lena M. CARPENTER, daughter of Edward J. CARPENTER and Mary E. UNKNOWN, 
in 1894 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lena was born on 1 Oct 1871 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Lena, Head, Rents Home, No Radio, F., W., æ 58, Widow, Married at 22,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA [sic, actually VT], mother b. MA, speaks English, Private Family
Housekeeper; Nelson, Son, M., W., 22, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Soldier in U.S. Army, non-Vet; Alfreda, Daughter-in-law [son Nelson's wife], F., W., 19,
Married at 18, reads & writes, b. VT, parents b. NY, speaks English; Nelson, Grandson, M., W., 9/12,
Single, b. VT, father b. MA, mother b. VT; Elizabeth-Ab [?], Daughter, F., W., 21, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Howard, Son, M., W., 15, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Frank, Brother-in-Law, M.,
W., 59, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Building Carpenter, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
10254 F i. Marion Lynde SAMPSON  was born on 28 Jun 1896 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

10255 F ii. Margery/Marjorie SAMPSON  was born on 2 Dec 1898 in MA.

10256 F iii. Frances H. SAMPSON was born on 16 Jun 1899 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date  of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says 2 Jun 1899.

10257 F iv. Janette/Janet Moore SAMPSON  was born on 20 May 1903 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 10258 M v. Nelson Carpenter SAMPSON was born on 11 Sep 1907 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10259 F vi. Elizabeth Foster SAMPSON was born circa Feb 1909 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10260 F vii. Ethel SAMPSON was born circa 1911 in MA.

10261 M viii. Howard SAMPSON was born on 5 Mar 1915 in MA.

8102.  Ellen G. WARREN (Sarah H. SAMPSON 5483, Ellis 3122, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 
152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa Nov 1850 in Plymouth, MA, died on 31 Jan 1896 in Cambridge,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 45, and was buried in Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
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• Middle initial: Davis says "G." whereas MA Vitral Records 1841-1910 say "J."

Ellen married Roscoe M. SAMPSON, son of Marston SAMPSON  and Lucy D. SIMMONS,. Roscoe was
born on 8 Oct 1846 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob. aft. 31 Jan 1896 at age 49.

• Residence: 1860: Living with Gustavus G. Sampson as a farm laborer.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5521 on Page 1033)

8103.  Camille I. WARREN (Sarah H. SAMPSON 5483, Ellis 3122, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 
152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1857 in Plymouth, MA.

Camille married Henry H. SAMPSON, son of Sylvanus SAMPSON Jr. and Lydia C. BURGESS, on 25 Apr
1875 in Plymouth, MA. Henry was born on 18 Sep 1848 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1875: Stone cutter.

• Census: Sampson, Henry H., W., M., æ 32, Married, Stone Mason, b. MA, parents b. MA; CamilleJ.,
W., F., 23, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. MA, parents b. MA; Henry L., W., M., 4, Son, Single, at
Home, b. MA, parents b. MA; Idella J., W., F., 2, Daughter, Single, at Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 6102 on Page 1128)

8105.  Pelham F. SAMPSON  (Pelham 5486, Ellis 3122, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Dec 1869 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
between 5 Jan 1920 and 5 Apr 1930.

• Given name: In the MA VR record of Pelham's birth, no given name is entered and the parents are
listed as "Peleg [sic] and Emily S." Father "Peleg" is listed as a mariner. Based on the 1900 Census
giving Pelham F.'s date of birth as "Dec 1869" is is likely that this is the same Pelham.[SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1895: Clerk.
1900: Provisions dealer.
1910: Illegible.
1920: Provisions dealer.
 

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Pelham F., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1869, æ 30, Married 10 yrs, b. MA, parents
b. MA, Provisions Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Almira, Wife, W., F., b. Jun
1872, 28, Married 10 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Earl C., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1895, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Myra, Boarder, F., W., 38, Married 18 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Pelham f., boarder, M., W., 40, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Earl C., Boarder, M., W., 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Sampson, Pelham F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 51, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Provisions Dealer; Myra, Wife, F., W., 49, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English;Earl C., Son, M., W., 24, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.

Pelham married Myra/Almira UNKNOWN circa 1890. Myra/Almira was born in Jun 1872 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10262 M i. Earl Clifford SAMPSON  was born on 26 Apr 1895 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

8108.  Irwin Webster HOLMES  (Rebecca F. SAMPSON 5488, Ellis 3122, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1875 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1907-1930: Cranberry culturer - grower.

• Census: 1920: Holmes, Irwin W., Head, rents Home, M., W., æ 44, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Cranberry Grower; Grace B., Wife, F., W., 36, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Webster L., Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; olive E., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single. MA, parents b. MA; Betty F. A.,
Daughter, F., W., 4 6/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Holmes, Irwin W., head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W.,  æ 54, Married, at
31, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cranberry Grower, non-Vet; Grace B., Wife,
F., W., 46, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Webster L., Son, M.,
W., 22, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, landscape Gardner; Olive E.,
Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Betty A., daughter,
F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Irwin married Grace Bartlett ELLIS, daughter of Thomas C. ELLIS and Delia S. LANMAN, on 30 Mar
1907 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island. Grace was born circa 1884 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
10263 M i. Webster Lanman HOLMES was born on 24 Sep 1907 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 15 Dec 1999 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
92.

Webster married Edna ROBBINS.

10264 F ii. Olive E. HOLMES was born circa 1913 in MA.

10265 F iii. Betty F. A. HOLMES was born circa Jul 1915 in MA.

8109.  Solomon M. HOLMES Jr.  (Rebecca F. SAMPSON 5488, Ellis 3122, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1845 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1904-1905: Laborer.
1910-1920: Town of Plymouth laborer.
1930: Cranberry grower.

• Census: 1910: Holmes Jr., Solomon, M., W., æ 33, Married 6 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Town of Plymouth Laborer, Owns Mortgaged Home; Hattie, Wife, F., W., 26, Married 6 yrs,
bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Roscoe, Son, M., W., 5, Single, b.
AM, parents b. MA; Maynard, Son, M., W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Helen, Daughter, F., W.,
1 6/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Holmes, Solomon M. Jr., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 48, Married, reads, writes,b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Town of Plymouth Laborer; Hattie, Wife, M. [sic], W., 35,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Roscoe, Son, M., W., 14, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Maynard, Son, M., W., 12,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents B. MA, speaks English; Carlton, Son, M. W., 8,
Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Howard, Son, M., W., 4 3/12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Helen, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.
1930: Holmes, Sullivan [sic], Head, owns Home valued at $4,000, M., W., æ 44 [sic], married at 20,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cranberry Grower, non-Vet; Hattie, Wife, F.,
W., 42, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Maynard S., Son, M.,
W., 21, Single, reads & writes, B. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Town forester, non-Vet; Carlton
F., Son, M., W., 18, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Od Job Laborer;
Howard R., Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Wendell, Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Julia M., daughter, F., W., attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Pauline F.,
Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Virginia M., Daughter, F., W., b. MA, parents b.
MA.
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Solomon married Hattie May MORSE, daughter of Edward K. MORSE and Hannah I. BARKER, on 31
Aug 1904 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hattie was born circa 1884 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
10266 M i. Roscoe Parker HOLMES was born on 9 Mar 1905 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

10267 M ii. Solomon Maynard HOLMES III  was born on 24 Jan 1907 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 3 Dec 2002 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 95.

• Residence: 2002: Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA

Solomon married Ruth HALEY.

10268 F iii. Helen Isabel HOLMES  was born circa Oct 1908 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10269 M iv. Carlton F. HOLMES was born on 25 Sep 1911 in MA and died on 17 Aug 1994 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

10270 M v. Howard R. HOLMES was born on 31 Oct 1915 in MA and died on 2 Jun 1999 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Residence: 1999: Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA.

Howard married Eva DANTI. Eva was born poss. 16 Mar 1911 in MA and died poss. 3 Jun
1989 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

10271 M vi. Wendell HOLMES was born on 21 Nov 1920 in Plymouth, MA and died in Feb 1979 in
prob. Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 58.

• Physical Description: 67", 161 lbs.

• Residence: 1979: Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA

• Education: 4 years of high school.

• Military Service: 27 Apr 1942: Enlisted in U.S. Army as Private.

10272 F vii. Julia M. HOLMES  was born circa 1922 in MA.

10273 F viii. Pauline F. HOLMES was born circa 1925 in MA.

10274 F ix. Virginia M. HOLMES  was born circa Oct 1925 in MA.

8110.  William B. HOLMES  (Rebecca F. SAMPSON 5488, Ellis 3122, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 

152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jun 1879 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Farmer.

• Census: 1910: Holmes, William B., Head, M., W., æ 29, married 11 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Farmer, reads, writes; Hattie E., Wife, F., W., 39, married 11 yrs., bore 6 children, 5
survive, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Herbert L., Son, M.,
W., 11, Single, b. ME, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Robert E., Son,
M., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, attended School; William B. Jr., Son, M., W.,
5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; George R., Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sarah L.,
Daughter, F., W., 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Holmes, William B., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 40, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Home Farmer; Hattie E., Wife, F., W., 50, married, reads, writes,
b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA, speaks English; William B. Jr., Son, M., W., 15, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; George R., Son, M., W., 12, Single,attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Sarah L., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended
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School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Holmes, William B., Head, Owns Home Valued at $1100, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 50, Married at
22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Laborer, non-Vet; Hattie E.,
Wife, F., W., 61, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA, speaks
English; George R., Son, M., W., 23, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Farm laborer, non-Vet; Sarah L. {illegible], Daughter, F., W., 21, Single, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Hotel Waitress.

William married Hattie E. YOUNG, daughter of James A. YOUNG and Mary A. GODFREY, on 25 Jun
1901 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hattie was born circa 1869 in Milford, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Surname: The MA VR switches her surname (maiden name) with her 1st husband's surname, i.e.
Young for Dudley.[SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
10275 M i. Herbert L. HOLMES was born circa 1899 in MA.

10276 M ii. Robert E. HOLMES was born circa 1900 in MA.

10277 M iii. William Burgess HOLMES Jr.  was born on 27 Aug 1904 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 21 Oct 1983 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
79.

10278 M iv. George Richard HOLMES was born on 25 Jan 1907 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Mar 1969 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

10279 F v. Sarah Luella HOLMES was born in 1908 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8111.  George Melville HOLMES  (Rebecca F. SAMPSON 5488, Ellis 3122, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 9 May 1882 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1909-1930: Cranberry grower.

• Census: 1910: [living with Gustavus  and Sadie M. Holmes] Holmes, George M., M., W., æ 28,
Married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English. Farmer at Cranberry Bogg, reads, writes, Owns
Mortgaged Farm; Martha F., Wife, F., W., 20, Married 1 yr., bore no children, b. MA, father b. ME,
mother b. MA, speaks English.
1920: Holmes, George M., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 37, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Cranberry Farmer; Martha F., Wife, F., W., 29, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English; Ruth May, Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School,
b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Holmes, George M., Head, Owns Home of unknown value, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 47, Married
at 27, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cranberry Farmer, non-Vet; Martha F.,
Wife, F., W., 40, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English.

George married Martha Frances BURKE, daughter of Frank BURKE and Annie P. SCOTT, on 1 Nov
1909 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Martha was born circa 1890 in Malden, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1909: Teacher.

The child from this marriage was:
10280 F i. Ruth May HOLMES was born circa 1912 in MA.

8119.  Harry R. SAMPSON (Stillman R. 5491, Levi 3123, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Sep 1875 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1902: Superintendant.
1903-1909: Laborer.
1910: Laborer [illegible].

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Harry, Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 7 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, laborer [ilegible word], reads, writes, Rents Home; Lucretia, Wife, F., W., 24, Married 7 yrs,
bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks Englsih, reads, wries; Phoebe, Daughter, F.,
W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Norman, Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur,
Son, M., W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charlotte, Daughter, F., W., 3/12, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Burbank, Bernard, Brother-in-Law, M., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes.

Harry married Lucretia Clark BURBANK, daughter of Arthur W. BURBANK and Ruth R. SAMPSON, 
on 27 Nov 1902 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lucretia was born on 13 Sep 1885 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1930: Sears, Lucretia C., Head, Rents Home at $17/mo., F., W., æ 43, Widow, reads & writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Thurman, Maude, Boarder, F., W., 40, Single, reads & writes,
b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1898, Naturalized, Speaks English, Dry Goods
Saleswoman.

Children from this marriage were:
10281 F i. Phebe Weldon SAMPSON was born on 12 Dec 1903 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Given name: Spelled "Phoebe" on 1910 & 1920 Federal Census.

• Occupation: 1920: Candy factory packer.

10282 M ii. Norman Kenneth SAMPSON was born on 23 Aug 1905 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10283 M iii. Arthur Lewis SAMPSON was born on 15 Sep 1907 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10284 F iv. Charlotte Ruth SAMPSON was born on 26 Dec 1909 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8122.  Hiram SAMPSON (Stillman R. 5491, Levi 3123, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 May 1880 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1909: Clerk.
1910: Meat cutter in [illegible] store.
1920: Farmer.
1930: Private estate caretaker.

• Identity: In the 1880 Census he is not identified by name.

• Census: 1910: [Living with Martin A. and Addie T. Douglas family] Sampson, Hiram, Head, M., W., æ
29, Married 0 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Meat Cutter [illegible] Store; Hattie W.,
Wife, F., W., 22, Married 0 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1920: Sampson, Hiram, Head, Rents Home, M. W., æ 38, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Farmer; Hattie W., Wife, F., W., 33, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Amy W., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Robert T., Son,
M., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ellen M., Daughter, F., W., 1 1/12, Single, b.  MA, parents b.
MA.
1930: [Living with LeBaron R. and Amy H. Barker family] Sampson, Hiram, servant, M., W., æ 49,
married at 28, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Estate Caretaker, speaks
English; Hattie W., Servant, F., W., 42, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Private Family House Keeper, speaks English; Amy W., Lodger, F., W., 17, Single, attended
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School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Private Family Waitress, speaks English; Robert T.
Lodger, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Ellen M., Lodger, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.

Hiram married Hattie Weston SWIFT, daughter of Thomas S. SWIFT and Anna RAYMOND, on 7 Nov
1909 in Plymouth, MA. Hattie was born circa 1887 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1909: Domestic.

Children from this marriage were:
10285 F i. Amy W. SAMPSON was born circa 1813 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Private family waitress.

10286 M ii. Robert T. SAMPSON was born circa 1815 in MA.

• Identity: Possibly the Robert T. Sampson listed in the MA Death Index 1970-2003 as being
born in MA 1 Sep 1914 and who died in Plymouth on 8 Jun 1999 with a spouse named
Evelyn Everson.

10287 F iii. Ellen M. SAMPSON was born circa Dec 1918 in MA.

8134.  Fanny/Fannie A. HOXIE  (Elizabeth SAMPSON 5510, Rufus 3137, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 

152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Jan 1851 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 17 Aug 1876 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 25.

• Age at Death: 25 yrs. 6 mos. 20 days.  Married. "m[aiden]n[ame] Sampson" [?? According to her record
of marriage to Frank Bartlett he was her first husband and her parents were Nathaniel and Elizabeth
Sampson. Most likely the clerk used her mother's maiden name.SBCWJR]

Fanny/Fannie married Frank BARTLETT, son of Harvey BARTLETT and Nancy HOLMES, on 15 Jun
1873 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Frank was born circa 1849 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1870: Brick manufacturer apprentice.
1873: Bricklayer.
1874: Laborer.
1880: Brick mason.

• Census: Enumerated as a widower at the home of his parents Harvey and nancy Bartlet, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
10288 M i. Unidentified BARTLETT was born on 13 Dec 1874 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 13 Dec 1874 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 4 days. [sic]  Premature birth.

10289 F ii. Sarah E. BARTLETT was born on 7 Mar 1876 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died on 28 May 1876 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 mos. 12 days. Single.

8140.  George J. SAMPSON  (Rufus Jr. 5511, Rufus 3137, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 

30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 2 May 1869 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1869: Mechanic.
1893: Clerk.
1900: Groceries.
1910: [Illegible]
1920: Grocery store proprietor.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Geo. J., Head, W., M., b. May 1869, æ 31, Married 10 yrs, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. England, Groceries, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Abby M., Wife, W., F.,
b. July 1870, 30, Married 10 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA; Wm. S., Son, W., M.,
b. ? 1893, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic - mother b. England], at School, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Sampson, George J., Head, M., W., æ 40, married 19 yrs, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
England, Store [illegible], reads & writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Abbie A., Wife,
F., W., 39, Married 19 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads & writes, speaks English; William S., Son, M.,
W., 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Sampson, Geo.[rge] J., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., 50, Divorced, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. England [sic - MA], mother b. England, Speaks English, Grocery Store Proprietor.

George married Abby A. DOTEN/DOTY, daughter of Lucius H. DOTEN/DOTY and Mary A.
UNKNOWN, on 1 Oct 1890 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce
between 16 Apr 1910 and 2 Jan 1920. Abby was born in Jul 1870 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: House keeper for private family.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Abbie A., Head, Rents Home at $30, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Housekeeper for private family.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10290 M i. William Sumner SAMPSON was born on 1 Nov 1893 in Plymouth, MA.

8142.  Elizabeth/Lizzie S. LEACH (Nancy W. SAMPSON 5512, Rufus 3137, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Apr 1855 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 7 Jan 1920 and 15 Apr 1930.

Elizabeth/Lizzie married Theodore T. VAUGHAN, son of Thomas VAUGHAN and Mercy C.
UNKNOWN, on 15 Sep 1878 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Theodore was born in Jul 1857 in
Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1878-1880: Farmer.
1885: Sawyer.
1900: Lumberman.
1910: Cranberry bog farmer.
1920: Farmer.
1930: Cranberry grower.

• Census: 1880: [Living with parents Thomas and Mercy C. Vaughan] Vaughan, Theodore E. [sic], W.,
M., æ 22, Son, Married, Farm Laborer, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth S., W., F., 25, Daughter-in-
Law, Married, At School [?], at School [?], b. MA, parents b. MA; Lilliam M., W., F., 5/12, b. Dec
[1879], Granddaughter, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: [Living with parents] Vaughan, Theodore T., Head, W., M., b. July 1857, æ 42, married 21 yrs.,
b. MA, parents b. MA, Lumberman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free;
Elisabeth S., Wife, , W., F., b. April 1855, 45, Married 21 yrs., bore 2 children 2 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Bertha, F., Daughter, W., F., b. June 1885, 14, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, At School, reads, writes, speaks English; Jerbert J., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1887, 13,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, At School, reads, writes, speaks English; Atwood, Lillian M., Daughter,
W., F., b. Dec 1879, 20, Married 1 yr., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; John E., Son-in-Law, b. July 1873, 26, Married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b. MA, Day
Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Laurence E., Grandson, W., M., b. Dec 1899, 5/12, Single, b.
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MA, parents b. MA; Morrell, Eathel, Boarder, W., M., b. Sept 1869, 30, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME,
Day Laborer (teamster), reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Vaughan, Theodore T., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 34 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Cranberry Bog Farmer, reads, writes; Lizzie M., F., W., 54, Married 34 yrs., bore 2 children, 2
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Vaughan, Theodore T., Head, owns Farm Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 62, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farmer; Elizabeth S., Wife, F., W., 64, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Vaughan, Theodore T. 1st, Head, Owns Farm Valued at $2,300, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 72,
Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cranberry Grower; Laura [sic -
new wife?], Wife, F., W., 63 [1st wife was 3 yrs older than he], Married at  20 [when 1st married], reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10291 F i. Lillian Mable VAUGHAN was born on 28 Dec 1879 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 10292 F ii. Bertha Florence VAUGHAN was born on 24 Jun 1885 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 10293 M iii. Herbert J. VAUGHAN was born circa 1887 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8145.  Alfred W. SAMPSON (John W. 5513, Rufus 3137, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 
30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 May 1862 in MA.

• Parentage: Because the MA VR for the marriage of an Alfred W. Sampson to Julia E. Nicholson has
only an index listing and no image, no parents are provided for either. No Death registration has been
found for Alfred in the MA VR, SSDI or MA Deaths. The identity for Alfred W. therefore needs to be
confirmed.to validate all the information attached to him, e.g. child Chester Edmund, Census info, etc.
[SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1910: Grecery store clerk.
1920-1930: Works in zinc works.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Alfred, Head, W., M., b. May 4, 1862, æ 38, Married 16 yrs., b. MA, parents
b . MA, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Julia, Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1, 1869,
31, married 16 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Chester, Son, W., M., b. May 1, 1886, 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: [living with son Chester and his wife, q.v.]
1920: Sampson, Alfred W., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 57, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Works in Zinc Factory; Julia E., Wife, F., W., 52, Married,
Immigrated in 1882, Naturalized in 1884, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Alfred W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,000, M., W., æ 67, Married at 21, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, laborer in Zinc Factory, non-Vet; Julia, Wife, F., W., 62,
Married at 16, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated in 1882, Naturalized, speaks
English.

Alfred married Julia E. NICHOLSON in 1884 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Julia was born on
1 Jun 1869 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10294 M i. Chester Edmund SAMPSON was born on 13 Jan 1885 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died in Jun 1968 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

8150.  Milton H. REAMY Jr.  (Frances/Fanny A. SAMPSON 5515, Sylvanus 3138, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1852 in Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Place of Birth: The record of son George Milton Reamy's birth says that Milton H. Reamy, Jr. was born
in Wareham, MA.

• Occupation: 1875: Moulder.
1879: Light house keeper.

• Census: 1880: (living with the Branch and Phebe Blackmer family) Reamy, Milton H., W., M., æ 28,
Married, Light House Keeper, b. MA, father b. VA, mother b. MA; Harriet L., W., F., 23, Wife,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; Octavus H., W., M., 4, Single, At Home, b. MA,
parents b. MA; George M., W., M., 7/12, b. Oct, Son, Single, At Home, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Milton married Harriet M. MANTER, daughter of George MANTER 2nd and Ruth B. S. SAMPSON, on
27 May 1875 in Plymouth, MA. Harriet was born circa 1857 in Plymouth, MA.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 8078 on Page 1423)

8156.  Christopher B. SAMPSON  (Christopher 5516, Sylvanus 3138, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Nov 1854 in Plymouth, MA and died after 5 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1881: Stone mounter.
1885: Laborer.

• Residence: 1930: Living with son Nathan B. and family in Jamaica, Queens Co., NY.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Christopher, boarder, M., W., æ 54, Widower, b. MA, father b. VA, mother b.
MA, speaks English, House Janitor [?}, reads, writes.

Christopher married Lucy B. SAMPSON, daughter of Nathan B. SAMPSON and Lucy B. MANTER, 
on 12 Apr 1881 in Plymouth, MA. Lucy was born circa Feb 1856 and died on 8 Mar 1890 in Plymouth, MA at
age 34.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 8086 on Page 1425)

8157.  Alonzo C. SAMPSON (Christopher 5516, Sylvanus 3138, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152,
Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Oct 1856 in Plymouth, MA.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Alonzo C., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1856, æ 44, Married 19 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Lobsterman, reads, writes speaks English, Rents Home; Lizzie S., Wife, W., F., b. Mar. 1866,
34, Married 19 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks Englaish;
Fannie E., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov. 1891, 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, attended School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Est--- L., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep.? 1894, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Alonzo C., Jr., Son, W., M., b. Apr. 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Alonzo married Lizzie S. WOOD, daughter of William J. WOOD and Julia R. UNKNOWN, on 29 Oct 1881
in Plymouth, MA. Lizzie was born in Feb 1866 in Plymouth, MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10295 F i. Frances E. SAMPSON was born in Nov 1891 in MA.

10296 F ii. Est--- L. SAMPSON was born 1894 ? in MA.

10297 M iii. Alonzo C. SAMPSON Jr. was born in Apr 1898 in MA.

8164.  Silvanus Dean SAMPSON  (Harvey/Henry M. 5519, Sylvanus 3138, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 

152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Oct 1865 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
after 2 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1886: Operative.
1887: Laborer.
1920-1930: Steel shank maker.
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• Census: 1900-1910: Not located.
1920: Sampson, Surveymus [sic], Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Steel Shank maker; Delia, Wife, F., W., 49, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Sylvanus D., Head, Rents Home at $50/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 64, Married at 21,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Steel Shank maker, non-Vet; Delia A., Wife, F.,
W., 59, Married at 16, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Silvanus married Delia Ann STANDISH, daughter of Miles STANDISH and Ellen S. WESTGATE, on
11 Dec 1886 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Delia was born on 23 Oct 1870 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10298 F i. Ethel May SAMPSON  was born on 12 Dec 1887 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

8169.  Annie Burgess ADAMS (James Albert ADAMS 5529, Sophia BURGESS 3146, Sophia SAMPSON 1473,
Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1880 in San Antonio, Bexar Co.,
Texas.

• Occupation: 1908: Clerk.

Annie married Joseph Thomas NEELY, son of James W. NEELY and Annie COOPER, on 18 Oct 1908 in
Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Joseph was born on 9 Feb 1881 in Quebec, Quebec Province, Canada.

• Physical Description: 1942: White, 5' 10" 132 lbs., blue eyse, gray hair, light complexion.

• Occupation: 1908-1910: Coal and wood business.
1920: Restaurant manager.
1930: Grocery chain manager.
1942: Economy Groc[ery] Co., S. Boston, MA.

• Census: 1910: Neely, Joseph T., Head, M., W., æ 27, Married 1 yr., b. Canada, parents b. Canada,
Immigrated 1885, Naturalized, speaks English, Coal (own acc[oun]t), reads, writes, Rents Home; Annie
B., Wife, F., W., 29, Married 1 yr., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. TX, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,
speaks English, reads, writes; Joseph J., Son, M.,W., 10/12 [sic], Single, b. MA, father b. Canada,
mother b. TX.
1920: Neely, Joseph T., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 38, Married, Immigrated 1888,
Naturalized 1892, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Restaurant Manager;
Annie B., Wife, F., W., 37, Married, reads, writes, b. TX, father b. MA, mother b. Newfoundland,
speaks English; Leo, Son, M., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. TX;
William, Son, M., W., 2 6/12, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. TX.
1930: Joseph T., Head, Owns Home Valued at $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 49, Married at 29,
reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada,  Immigrated 1885, Naturalized, speaks English, Grocery
Chain Manager, non-Vet; Annie B., Wife, F., W., 49, Married at 29, reads & writes, b. TX, father b.
MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Leo, Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes,
b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. TX, speaks English; William, Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. TX, speaks English; Joseph, Son, M., W.,
10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. TX, speaks English.;
Wortman, Catherine, Boarder, F., W., 26, Divorced, 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. US, speaks
English, Dep[artmen]t Store Bookkeeper; Wortman, Constance, Boarder, F., W., 4 11/12, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10299 M i. Joseph James NEELY was born on 26 Mar 1910 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and

died before 5 Jan 1920. He never married and had no children.

10300 M ii. Leo NEELY was born circa 914 in MA.
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10301 M iii. William NEELY was born circa Jul 1917 in MA.

10302 M iv. Joseph NEELY was born circa 1920 in MA.

8171.  Helena "Lena" Mabel ADAMS  (James Albert ADAMS 5529, Sophia BURGESS 3146, Sophia SAMPSON 
1473, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Jul 1885 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1907: Saleslady.

Helena married Charles Henry DOLAN, son of Edward J. DOLAN and Mary COFFIELD, on 16 Dec
1907 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 11 Jun 1888 in Allston, Boston, Suffolk
Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1907: Salesman.
1910: Wholesale Rubber Salesman.
1920: Rubber merchant.
1930: Dry goods salesman/commercial traveler.

• Census: 1910: Dolan, Charles C. [sic], Head, M., W., æ 22, Married 3 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Wholesale Rubber Salesman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Helen, Wife, F., W., 22,
Married 3 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English,
reads, writes; Charles, Son, M., W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Frances, F., W., 2/12, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1920: Dolan, Charles H., Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Rubber Merchant; Helena A., Wife, F., W., 34, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Charles V., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Frances M., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Donald E., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Ruth H., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Paul G., Son, M., W., 3 6/12, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Virginia M., Daughter, F., W., 1 6/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Dolan, Charles H., Head, Owns Home Valued at $7,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 43, Married at
20, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Ireland, mother b. MA, speaks English, Dry Goods
Salesman/Commercial Traveler, non-Vet; Helena L., Wife, F., W., 44, Married at 21, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Charles V., Son, M., W., 22, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English non-Vet; Frances M., Daughter, F., W.,
20, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b/ MA, speaks English, Telegraph Office Operator; Donald
E., Son, M., W., 19, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Ruth H., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; G. Paul, Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Virginia M., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Mirian M., F., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10303 M i. Charles Vincent DOLAN was born in 1908 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

10304 F ii. Frances May DOLAN was born on 28 Feb 1910 in Malden Hospital, Medford, Middlesex
Co., MA.

10305 M iii. Donald E. DOLAN was born circa 1912 in MA.

10306 F iv. Ruth H. DOLAN was born circa 1914 in MA.

10307 M v. Paul G. DOLAN was born circa Jul 1916 in MA.

10308 F vi. Virginia M. DOLAN was born circa Jul 1918 in MA.

10309 F vii. Mirian DOLAN was born circa 1926 in MA.

8172.  Ida Frances ADAMS  (James Albert ADAMS 5529, Sophia BURGESS 3146, Sophia SAMPSON 1473,
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Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Nov 1887 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 15 Aug 1950 in Woburn, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 62.

Ida married Fred Morton CASE, son of Willliam CASE and Julia CLARK, circa 1811. Fred was born on
8 Mar 1878 in Springfield, Kings Co., New Brunswick, Canada and died on 15 Jan 1951 in Manchester,
Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire at age 72.

• Occupation: 1920: Drug store retail druggist.
1930: Drug store proprietor.

• Census: 1920: Case, Fred M., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 41, Married, Immigrated 1902,   reads,
writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Drug Store Retail Druggist;  Ida F., Wife, F., W.,
32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Newfoundland, speaks English; William B.,
Son, M., W., 7 9/12, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA; Freda M.,
Daughter, M. [sic], W., 6 4/12, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA;
Barbara A., Daughter, F., W., 3 8/12, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA; Ira B., Son, M.,
W., 1 9/12, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA.
1930: Case, Fred M., Head, owns Home Valued at $3,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 52, Married at 33,
reads, writes, b. New Brunswick, Canada, parents b. New Brunswick, Canada, Immigrated 1905,
Naturalized, speaks English, Drug Store Proprietor, non-Vet; Ida F., Wife, F., W., 42, Married at 23,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Newfoundland, speaks English; William A., Son, M.,
W., 18, Single, doesn't read & write, b. MA, father b. New Brunswick, Canada, mother b. MA, doesn't
speak English; Freda M., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b.
New Brunswick, Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English; Barbara A., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. New Brunswick, Canada, mother b. MA, speaks
English;  Ira B., Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. New
Brunswick, Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English; Paul E., Son, M., W., 5, Single, b. MA, father b.
New Brunswick, Canada, mother b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10310 M i. William Adams CASE was born on 20 Mar 1912 in MA and died on 15 Apr 1994 in

Sarasota, Sarasota Co., Florida at age 82.

• Middle name: The FL Deat Index says Adams.

• Residence: 1994: Dunedin, Pinellas, FL.

• Date of Death: SSDI says 15 Apr 1994.

• Age at Death: 82 yrs.

+ 10311 F ii. Freda Morton CASE was born on 22 Aug 1913 in Melrose, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts
and died on 17 Jul 2000 in Billerica, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

10312 F iii. Barbara A. CASE was born circa May 1916 in MA.

10313 M iv. Ira B. CASE was born on 14 Mar 1918 in MA and died on 11 Oct 1992 in Beverly, Essex
Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Residence: 1992: Danvers, Essex Co., MA

+ 10314 M v. Paul Edward CASE was born on 4 Jul 1924 in Woburn, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and
died on 12 Feb 2006 in Venice, Sarasota Co., Florida at age 81.

8173.  Johanna Belle ADAMS  (James Albert ADAMS 5529, Sophia BURGESS 3146, Sophia SAMPSON 1473,
Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Jul 1891 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1908: [Press?] feeder.

Johanna married John Albert BURNETT, son of Dennis BURNETT and Margaret REGAN, on 26 Aug
1908 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 9 Jul 1884 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1942: White, 5' 7 1/2", 138 lbs., blue eyes, gray hair, ruddy complexion.

• Occupation: 1908-1909: Press feeder.
1910: Printing press feeder.
1920-1930: Newspaper web pressman.
1942: Boston Daily Record, Boston, MA.

• Census: 1910: Burnett, John Albert, Head, M., W., æ 25, Married 2 yrs., b. MA, parents b. Ireland,
speaks English, Printing Press Feeder, reads, writes, Rents Home; Belle, Wife, F., W., 18, married  2
yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, reads, writes;
Albert A., Son, M., W., 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English [sic]; Adams, Mary, Mother-
in-Law, F., W., 64, Widow, bore 10 children, 6 survive, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1860
[sic], speaks English, reads, writes; Quinn, Alice, Boarder [wife's aunt?], F., W., 66, Single, b. Canada,
parents b. Canada, speaks English, Private Family House Work, reads, writes.
1920: Burnett, John A., Head, rents Home, M., W., æ 34, Married, Reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
Ireland, speaks English, Newspaper Web Pressman; Johanna B., F., W., 28, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Albert A., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Eleanor C., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; John D., Son, M., W., 6 10/12, Single,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Adams, Mary A., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 72,
Widow, Immigrated 1775 [sic], Alien, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English.
1930: Burnett, John A., Owns Home Valued at $7,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 45, Married at 23,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. AM, speaks English, Newspaper Web Pressman, non-Vet; Johanna
B., Wife, F., W., 38, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada [sic], mother b.
Newfoundland, speaks English; Albert A., Son, M., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Newspaper Watchman, non-Vet; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Insurance Comptometer; John D., Son, M., W., 18,
Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Job Shop 6 pt. Lithographer, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
10315 M i. Albert Adams BURNETT was born on 18 Apr 1909 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 29 Sep 1986 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Occupation: 1930: Newspaper watchman.

10316 F ii. Eleanor C. BURNETT was born on 16 Aug 1910 in MA and died on 15 Nov 1995 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Occupation: 1930: Insurance comptometer [operator].

Eleanor married Unidentified DORAN.

10317 M iii. John D. BURNETT was born circa Mar 1913 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Job shop 6 pt. lithographer.

8176.  Orrie Edna CLARK (Nathaniel T. CLARK 5538, Nathaniel CLARK 3157, Lydia SAMPSON 1475, Silvanus 

568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Oct 1871 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 4 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1894: Teacher.

Orrie married Warren Swift BUMPUS,  son of Andrew Mackie BUMPUS  and Eliza Jane SWIFT, on
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14 Nov 1894 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Warren was born on 9 Apr 1867 in Carver, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died after 4 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1894-1910: Carpenter.
1920-1930: Building contractor.

• Census: 1900: Bumpus. Warren S., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1867, æ 33, Married 5 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgage Free Home; Orrie E., Wife, W., F., b. Feb
1871, 29, Married 5 yrs. bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Harold C., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1897, 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Basically illegible.
1920: Bumpus, Warren S., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Building Contractor; Orrie E., Wife, F., W., 48, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Harold A. C., Son, M., W., 22, Single, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Carpenter; Alta M., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. A, speaks English.
1930: Bumpus, Warren S., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 64, Married
@ 36, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Building Contractor, non-Vet; Orie C.,
Wife, F., W., 58, Married @ 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10318 M i. Harold Andrew Clark BUMPUS  was born on 16 Dec 1897 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1985 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

10319 F ii. Alta Miriam BUMPUS  was born on 8 Jan 1909 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8181.  Ellen HATCH (Stephen HATCH 5554, Melden/Melvin HATCH 3170, Priscilla SAMPSON 1479,
Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1860 in MA.

Ellen married Julian ROSS. Julian was born circa 1853 in NH.

• Occupation: Farm laborer.

The child from this marriage was:
10320 F i. Hattie ROSS was born circa Dec 1879 in NH.

8183.  Thomas W. HATCH (Stephen HATCH 5554, Melden/Melvin HATCH 3170, Priscilla SAMPSON 1479,
Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1865 in NH and died after
2 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1880: Farm laborer; 1930: Watchman at Cove Village, Dartmouth Twp., Bristol Co., MA,
cotton factory.

Thomas married Mary J. UNKNOWN circa 1886. Mary was born in Jun 1866 in Canada and died after 2 Apr
1930.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10321 M i. Stephen A. HATCH was born in Sep 1887 in MA.

10322 M ii. Ernest E. HATCH was born in Jul 1893 in MA.

10323 F iii. Sarah E. HATCH was born in Mar 1895 in MA.

10324 F iv. Irene ? HATCH was born in Feb 1899 in MA.

10325 F v. Esther HATCH was born circa 1901 in MA.

10326 F vi. Annie A. HATCH was born circa 1902 in MA.

10327 F vii. Mildred M. HATCH was born circa 1905 in MA.
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8191.  Louisa Battelle SAMPSON  (Liberty (Deacon) 5561, Daniel 3173, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584,
Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1855 in North Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

Louisa married Rev. Louis Frederick GIROUX, son of Henri A. GIROUX and Helen/Ellen T.
SULLIVAN, on 30 Nov 1896 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. Louis was born circa 1861 in
Watkins, Schuyler Co., New York.

• Census:

• Occupation: 1896: Minister.
1900: Professor at French-American College [now American International College] in Springfield,
Hampden Co., MA

The child from this marriage was:
10328 F i. Deborah GIROUX was born on 3 Oct 1900 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

8192.  Charles F. SAMPSON  (Daniel Austin 5563, Daniel 3173, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 

156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jan 1855 in North Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1876: Bootmaker.

• Census: 1880: Living with parents, q.v.

Charles married Mary Ella M. MEMHOUT,  daughter of Alvan B. MEMHOUT and Jane UNKNOWN, on
18 Oct 1876 in Monson, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1856 in Monson, Hampden Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
10329 F i. Lila B. SAMPSON was born circa Jul 1879 in MA.

8196.  George Everett SAMPSON  (Dwight 5572, Frederick Dwight 3179, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584,
Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 31 May 1868 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1899-1910: Teamster.

• Residence: 1899" Warren, Worcester Co., MA.

• Census: 1880: (at Boston Asylum & Farm School for Indigent Boys-Thompson's Island) Sampson,
George E., W., M., 12, at School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Sampson, E. George, W., M., b. May 1868, æ 32, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA, Teamster,
reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; E. Bulah [sic], Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1877, 22, Married, bore
no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; J. Caroline, Mother, W., F., b. Aug
1843, 56, Married 33 yrs, bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, reads,
writes, speaks English; Drake, Earl, Boarder, W., M., b. Feb 1881, 19, Married 1 yr., no children, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, Laborer Gun Shop, reads, writes, speaks English; McIntire, L. Ethel,
Boarder, W., F., b. Oct 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; [McIntire], Royal, Boarder, W., M., b. Oct 1891, 8, Single, attends School, reads writes,
speaks English.
1910: Sampson, George E.,  M., W., æ 41, M2 10 years, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Teamster in Grain Store, reads, writes, rents home; Beula [sic], Wife, F., W., 32, M1 10 yrs, bore 2, 1
survives, b. MA, father b. [blank], mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; John E., Son, 7, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, attended School.
1920: Sampson, George E., Head, Home Rented, M., W., æ 51, Married, reads, writes, b. MA. parents
b. MA, speaks English, Baggage man at station; Beulah E, Wife, F., W., 42, Married, reads, srites, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; John C., Son, M., W., 18, Single, no school since Sep 1919, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Mill Hand in Woolen Mill; Bernard E., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attends
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
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1930: Sampson, George, Head, Owns Home, Value of Home $1200, Radio, M., W., æ 61, Married, 25
at 1st Marriage, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, general laborer;
Beula, Wife, F., W., 52, Married, 21 at first marriage, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
ME, speaks English; John E., Son, M., W., 29, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Card
Room in Woolen Mill, ; Bernard E., Son, M., W., 18, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Truck Driver in Garage, speaks English.
 

George married Beulah E. MATTOON, daughter of John MATTOON and Martha KIMBALL, 24-25
Dec 1899 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Beulah was born circa. 1877 in East Brookfield,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1899: Housemaid.

• Given name: Spelled "Beulah" in official record of birth.

Children from this marriage were:
10330 M i. John Everett SAMPSON was born on 28 Mar 1901 in Warren, Bristol Co., Rhode Island.

10331 M ii. Bernard E. SAMPSON was born circa 1912 in MA.

8200.  Carrie HURD (Caroline SAMPSON 5574, William 3180, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 

156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1868 in NY.

• Occupation: 1900: Telephone company operator.
1910: Telephone company bookkeeper.

• Census: 1910: Anderson, Carrie, Head, F., W., æ 42, Widow [actually divorced], bore 1 child, 1
survives, b. NY, father b. NY, mother b. MA, speaks English, Telephone company Book Keeper, reads,
writes, Rents Home; frank, Son, M., W., 18, Divorced, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English,
Department Store Draper, reads, writes.

Carrie married Unidentified ANDERSON between 4 Jun 1880 and 4 Jun 1900. Unidentified was born in NY.

The child from this marriage was:
10332 M i. A. Frank ANDERSON was born in Apr 1892 in NY.

• Occupation: 1910: Department store draper.
1920: Department store buyer.

• Census: 1920: Anderson, Frank, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 27, Single, reads, arites, b.
NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, Department Store Buyer; Carry, Mother, F., W., 59,
Divorced, reads, arites, b. NY, father b, NY, mother b. MA, speaks English.

8210.  Ida/Ada Louise SAMPSON  (Perez Benjamin 5584, Francis 3182, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584,
Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Apr 1863 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

Ida/Ada married George W. ARMITAGE, son of George ARMITAGE and Cordelia UNKNOWN, on
1 Jan 1884 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. George was born on 6 Aug 1862 in Ware,
Hampshire Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1884: Operative.
1885: Wool sorter.
1900: Farmer.
1910-1920: Woolen mill wool sorter.

• Census: 1900: Armitage, George W., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1862, æ 37, Married 16 yrs, b. MA, parents
b. MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Ada L., Wife, W., F., b. Apr
1863, 37, Married 16 yrs, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
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English; Lettie C., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1885, 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Walter E., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1886, 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Kent, George A., Nephew, W., M., b. Sep 1885, 14, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, farm laborer; Kent, Florence L., Niece, W., F., b. Nov 1892, 7, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, at School; Kent, Emma E., Sister-in-Law, W., F., b. Oct 1864, 35, Widow, bore 3
children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Armitage, George W., Head, M., W., æ 46, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Woolen Mill Wool Sorter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Ada L., Wife, F., W., 47, Married 27 yrs, bore 3
children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Zeisig, Fread, Boarder, M.,
W., 41, Widower, b. Germany, parents b. Germany, Immigrated 1884, [illegible], speaks English, Odd
Jobs, reads, writes; Armitage, George Sen., Father, M., W., 80, Widower, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Sampson, Eva M., Boarder, F., W., 34, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Wollen Mill Knitter, reads, writes.
1920: Armitage, George W., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 57, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Woolen Mill Wood Sorter; Ada L., Wife, F., W., 56, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Nelson, May, Lodger, F., W., 33, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. Ireland, mother b. Scotland,Cotton Mill Folder.
1930: Armitage, George W., Head, Rents Home at $15/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 67, married at 21,
reads & writes, B. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, non-Vet; Ada L., Wife, F., W., 66, Married at
20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10333 F i. Lettie Cordelia ARMITAGE was born on 4 Oct 1885 in New Braintree, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 10334 M ii. Walter Eyerett ARMITAGE was born in Nov 1886 in New Braintree, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

8211.  Emma Elsa SAMPSON  (Perez Benjamin 5584, Francis 3182, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 

156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Oct 1864 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1884: Domestic.
1910: Housekeeper.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as  45 year old widow housekeeper at the home of widowere Charles
Watson, æ 53, in Leominster, Worcester Co., MA.

Emma married Marcus KENT, son of Calvin KENT and Almira UNKNOWN, on 1 Dec 1884 in West
Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Marcus was born circa 7 Aug 1834 in Grafton, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 25 Mar 1900 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 65, and was
buried in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1884: Farmer.

• Age at Death: 65 yrs. 7 mos. 18 days. Married.

Children from this marriage were:
10335 M i. George Albert KENT was born on 22 Sep 1885 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.

10336 F ii. Florence L. KENT was born in Nov 1892 in MA.

10337 U iii. Unidentified KENT was born after Apr 1886 and died before 14 Jun 1900.

8220.  Arthur Justus SAMPSON  (Charles Francis 5589, Francis 3182, Perez 1480, Newland/Nuland 584,
Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Apr 1874 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930.
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• Date  of Birth: 1900 Census says Mar 1875.

• Occupation: 1900-1906: Carpenter.
1910: Corset factory ironer.
1920: Shoe manufacturer.
1930: None listed.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Arthur J., Head, M., W., æ 35, Married 3 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Corset Factory Ironer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Cora M., Wife, F., W., 32,
Married 3 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, At Home Laundress, reads,
writes; Tyler, Annie B., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 28, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Corset
Factory Stitcher, reads, writes; Davis, Florence E., Boarder, F., W., 25, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Corset Factory Stitcher, reads, writes; Murphey, Minnie C., Boarder, F., W., 23, Single,
b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated in 1907, speaks English, Corset Factory Sewer, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Arthur J., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Manufacturer; Cora M., Wife, F., W., 41, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Harold A., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Gladys J., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Tyler,
Abbie E., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 65, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Arthur W., Brother-in-Law, M., W., 36, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
General Farmer.
1930: Sampson, Arthur J., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 56, Married at
32, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, non-Vet; Cora M., Wife, F., W., 51, Married at 28, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, , Housework with Private Family; Harold A., Son, M., W., 19, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Pump Shop Machinist, non-Vet; Gladys J.,
Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Tyler, Abbie E.,
Mother-in-Law, F., W., 75, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Tyler, Arthur W., Brother-
in-Law, M., W., 47, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, non-Vet; Tyler, Dwight M., Uncle,
M., W., 75, Widower, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA., non-Vet.

Arthur married Cora Maria TYLER, daughter of George Warren TYLER and Abbie E. CUTTER, on
30 Aug 1906 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Cora was born on 30 Aug 1878 in West
Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1910: Laundress.

Children from this marriage were:
10338 M i. Harold Ashton SAMPSON was born on 5 Aug 1910 in West Brookfield, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 28 Jan 2000 in Leicester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

• Residence: 2000: West Brookfield, Worcester Co., MA

Harold married Mildred S. PAYNE. Mildred was born poss. 17 Jan 1918 in MA and died
poss. 15 Sep 1991 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Spouse: Not listed on MA Death Index.

10339 F ii. Gladys J. SAMPSON was born circa 1915 in MA.

8223.  Jane Maria WRIGHT  (Emily Augustus HOLMES 5595, Martin Everett HOLMES 3185, Sampson
HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born circa 1874 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Jan 1893 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 19.

• Age at Death: 18 yrs., 11 days. Married. Daughter of Ebenezer and Emily Wright.

Jane married Eugene Frank GARDNER, son of Andrew J. GARDNER and Rose N. UNKNOWN, on 7
May 1889 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Eugene was born circa 1878 in Holden, Worcester
Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1889: Laborer.

The child from this marriage was:
10340 F i. Bertha L. GARDNER was born in Dec 1889 in MA.

8224.  Charles Owen WRIGHT  (Emily Augustus HOLMES 5595, Martin Everett HOLMES 3185, Sampson
HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 31
Jan 1876 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1909-1910: Farmer.

• Census: 1910: Wright, Charles O., Head, M., W., æ 35, married 10/12 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Pasture Farmer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Edna C., Wife, F., W., 21, married 10/12
yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Gladys D., Daughter, F., W., 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA.
1920-1930: Not located.
 

Charles married Edna Clark VICKERY, daughter of Seth L. VICKERY and Amy CLARKE, on 9 Jun
1909 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edna was born on 5 Jan 1890 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
10341 F i. Gladys Dorothy WRIGHT was born on 25 Jan 1910 in Plympton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 19 May 1910 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was
buried in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 mos. 19 days.

8225.  Ethel May WRIGHT  (Emily Augustus HOLMES 5595, Martin Everett HOLMES 3185,
Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 15 Aug 1877 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Nov 1967 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

• Occupation: 1920: Private family housekeeper.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated at home of Charles H. Childs: Douglas, Ethel, Housekeeper, F., W., 51,
Widow, married @ 17, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family
Housekeeper.

Ethel married Truman Webster DOUGLASS, son of Albert F. DOUGLASS and Nadie SHERMAN, on
15 Sep 1894 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Truman was born in Dec 1873 in Carver,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 13 Jan 1920 and 15 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1894-1908: Carpenter.
1910-1920: House carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Douglas, Truman W., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1873, æ 26, Married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Ethel M., Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1878, 21,
Married 5 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives,b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Albert
W., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1895, 4, Single, b. MA, parents . MA.
1910: Douglas, Truman W., Head, M., W., æ 37, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, House Carpenter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Ethel M., Wife, F., W., 32, Married 15 yrs., bore
2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Albert W., Son, M., W.,
15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, erads, writes, attended School; Emily M., Daughter,
F., W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Douglas, Truman, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 47, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, House Carpenter; Ethel, Wife, F., W., 41, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
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b. MA, speaks English; Albert, Son, M., W., 24, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Rope Factory Laborer; Emilie [sic], Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10342 M i. Albert Wright DOUGLASS was born on 24 Apr 1895 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 27 Dec 1974 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

10343 F ii. Emily May DOUGLASS was born on 18 Apr 1908 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8227.  Lillian Esther WRIGHT  (Emily Augustus HOLMES 5595, Martin Everett HOLMES 3185, Sampson
HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 19
Jul 1884 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: In MA VR record of birth it is listed as "Nellie E." but is over-stamped with "Corrected."

Lillian married Alton Benson WATERMAN, son of Bradford B. WATERMAN and Sabie T. SHAW, 
on 19 Jul 1904 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Alton was born on 30 Jul 1879 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: MA VR record of birth does not list his given name.

• Occupation: 1904-1908: Teamster.
1910: Wood and lumber teamster.
1920: General work teamster.
1930: Box mill teamster.

• Census: 1910: Waterman, Alton, Head, M., W., æ 29, Married 6 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Wood & Lumber Teamster, reads, writes, owns Mortgage Free Home; Lillian, Wife, F., W.,
25, Married 6 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reds, writes;
Gertrude, Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Pearl, Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Bradford, Son, M., W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Waterman, Alton B., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 44, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, General Work teamster; Lillian, Wife, F., W., 35, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Gertrude, Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, High School Student; Pearl, Daughter,
F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Bradford B.,
Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Florence, Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Waterman, Alton B., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $2,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 50, Married
@ 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Box Mill Teamster, non-Vet; Lillian E., Wife, F., W.,
45, Married @ 17, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Bradford B., Son, M., W., 22, Single, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents  b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10344 F i. Gertrude WATERMAN was born circa 1903 in MA.

10345 F ii. Pearl Augusta WATERMAN was born on 15 Jun 1905 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10346 M iii. Bradford Benson WATERMAN was born on 24 Mar 1908 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 22 Aug 1981 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Residence: 1981: Hanson, Plymouth Co., MA.

10347 F iv. Florence Esther WATERMAN was born on 15 Jan 1912 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.
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8232.  Mary Augusta ROBBINS  (Mary Cook HOLMES 5597, Martin Everett HOLMES 3185, Sampson HOLMES 
1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Sep 1882 in
Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Servant.
1909: Domestic.
1910-1920: None.
1930: Shoe factory tack feeder.

• Census: Enumerated in 1900 at the home of Peleg and Dalia Smith in Hamilton, Essex Co., MA:
Robbins, Mary A., Servant, W., F., b. Sep 1882, 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Servant, reads,
writes, speaks English.

Mary married Henry Lloyd MURPHY, son of Cornelius MURPHY and Hannah/Anna COFFEE, on
28 Oct 1908 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born in May 1880 in Pembroke, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Birth: Record of birth not found in the MA VR 1841-1910 [SBCWJR].

• Census: 1910: Murphy, Henry L. Head, M., W., æ 29, Married 1 yrs., b. MA, father b. Ireland, mother
b. England [sic], Tack Factory Feeder, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary A., Wife, F., W., 27, Married 1
yr., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Florence E.,
Daughter, F., W., 1/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Anna, Mother, F., W., 70, Widow, bore 4
children, 3 survive, b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1870.
1920: Murphy, Henry, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 41 [sic], Married, reads, writes, b. MA, reads,
writes, speaks English, Tack Factory Feeder; Mary, Wife, F., W., 38, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Florence, Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Murphy, Henry L., Head, owns Home Valued @ $3,200, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 49, Married @
27, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Tack Factory Feeder, non-Vet; Mary A.,
Wife, F., W., 47, Married @ 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory
Tack Feeder; Florence, Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, [1 intelligible word - looks like "Sanitary"] M[anu]f[acturin]g Co. Packer.

The child from this marriage was:
10348 F i. Florence Esther MURPHY was born on 23 Mar 1910 in Whitman, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: [1 illegible word - looks like "sanitary"] m[anu]f[acturin]g co. packer.

8234.  Mina E. ROBBINS (Mary Cook HOLMES 5597, Martin Everett HOLMES 3185, Sampson HOLMES 1488,
Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1888 in Hanson,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Mina married Arthur Lester DOUGLAS/DOUGLASS, son of Elijah DOUGLASS and Mary SHERMAN, 
on 3 Jul 1904 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Arthur was born circa 1886 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1904: Box maker.
1909: Laborer.
1910: General farmer.
1920: Shoe factory laborer.

• Census: 1910: Douglas, Arthur L., Head, M., W., æ 23, Married 6 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, General Farmer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Minnie, Wife, F., W., 21, Married 6 yrs., bore 4
children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Stadler M., Daughter, F., W.,
5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Edith C., Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Leslie,
Son, F. [sic], W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Florence, Daughter, F., W., 1/12, Single, b. MA,
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parents b. MA.
1920: Douglas, Arthur L., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Laborer; Mary A., Wife, F., W., 42, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Edith A., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. AM,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Leslie A., Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Florence E., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
10349 F i. Stadler DOUGLASS was born circa 1905 in MA.

• Identity: No further info.

10350 F ii. Edith C. DOUGLASS was born circa 1905 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Birth Record Ammended: No image available but name is listed as "Edith Sherman
Douglas." Mary Sherman was her paternal grandmother.

10351 M iii. Leslie Elton DOUGLASS was born circa 1907 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Birth Record Ammended: No image available.

10352 F iv. Florence Elenor DOUGLASS was born on 10 Jun 1909 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8235.  Lillian Frances RAMSDELL  (Mary Cook HOLMES 5597, Martin Everett HOLMES 3185,
Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 22 Nov 1894 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Sep 1985 in Abington,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

• Occupation: 1910: Porcelain factory polisher.

• Residence: 1985: Halifax, Plymouth Co., MA

Lillian married David W. McLEAN, son of David McLEAN and Lamira THOMAS, on 15 Nov 1913 in
Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. David was born on 1 May 1892 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
and died in Apr 1975 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Physical Description: 21 Apr 1943, Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. White, 5' 8", 152 lbs, gray
eyes, brown hair, light complexion.

• Occupation: 1913: Shoemaker.
1920: Shoe factory cutter.
1943: Commonwealth Shoe Co.

• Census: 1920: McLean, David W., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 27, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Cutter; Lillian F., Wife, 25, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Dorothy V., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1930: McLean, David, Head, Rents Home @ $25/mo., M., W., æ 37, Married @ 21, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. Scotland, mother b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Worker, non-Vet; Lillian F., W.,
F., 35, Married @ 19, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Dorothy, Daughter, F., W., 15, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Blake, Lemira, Mother-in-Law, F., W.,
82, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
10353 F i. Dorothy V. McLEAN was born circa 1915 in MA.

8236.  Bertha Florinda RAMSDELL  (Mary Cook HOLMES 5597, Martin Everett HOLMES 3185, Sampson
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HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 10 Aug 1897 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Aug 1977 in Whitman, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 80.

• Occupation: 1930: Shoe factory shoe washer.

Bertha married Carl C. LINDSEY, son of Ernest W. LINDSEY and Elizabeth GURNEY, on 30 Jan 1915
in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Carl was born circa 1895 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1915: Shoe operative.
1920: Cotton gin machinist.
1930: Machin shop machinist.

• Census: 1920: Lindsey, Carl, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 24, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton Gin Machinist; Bertha, Wife, F., W., 23, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Donald W., Son, M., W., 1, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Elizabeth, Mother, F., W., 54, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Doris, Sister, F., W., 23, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Shop
Laborer.
1930: Lindsey, Carl, Rents Home @ $25/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 35, Married @ 20, reads &
writes, b, MA, parents b. MA, Machine Shop Machinist, non-Vet; F. Bertha, Wife, F., W., 33, Married
@ 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe Factory Shoe Washer; Donald, Son, M., W., 11,
Single, attended School, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

The child from this marriage was:
10354 M i. Donald W. LINDSEY was born on 12 Jul 1918 in MA and died on 8 Dec 1984 in

Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont at age 66.

• Residence: 1984: North Pomfret, Windsor Co., VT / South Royalton, Windsor Co., VT.

• Identity: Donald W. Lindsey, male, b. 12 Jul 1918 in MA, d. 8 Dec 1984 in Woodstock,
VT, WW I veteran, resided in North Pomfret, VT, spouse: Ardelle Estes, mother's maiden
name: Ramsdel, mother's name: Bertha, father's name Carl Lindsey.

Donald married Ardell ESTES, daughter of Herbert Earl ESTES and Myrtle Bentcliffe, .
Ardell was born circa 1918 in MA.

8238.  Edward Burton RAMSDELL  (Ella F. HOLMES 5600, Martin Everett HOLMES 3185, Sampson
HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born on 1 Jun 1885 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 18 Mar 1978 in Rockland, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Occupation: 1920: Shoe factory stock room manager.
1930: Shoemaker in shoe factory.

• Census: 1920: Ramsdell, Edward B., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 34, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Stock Room Manager; Mary, Wife, F., W., 36, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. Canada, speaks English;  Kenneth B., Son, M., W., 3 6/12, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Ramsdell, Burton, Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 44, married at
28, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoemaker in Shoe Factory, non-Vet; Mary E., Wife, F., W.,
46, Married at 29, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Canada; Kenneth B., Son, M., W., 13, Single, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Edward married Mary Eliza HAMILTON,  daughter of Daniel F. HAMILTON and Sarah J.
BLACKIE, on 12 Jun 1913 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born on 19 Nov 1883 in
Somerville, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Oct 1976 in Brockton or Rockland, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 92.
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• Occupation: 1913: Stenographer.

The child from this marriage was:
10355 M i. Kenneth B. RAMSDELL was born on 23 Aug 1916 in MA and died on 19 Jul 1995 in

Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Residence: 1995: Rockland, Plymouth Co., MA.

8241.  Florence M. ALDRICH (Helen Maria HOLMES 5602, Alexander HOLMES 3186, Sampson HOLMES 1488,
Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Dec 1881 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Jun 1968 in Warwick, Kent Co., Rhode Island at age 86.

• Occupation: 1900: Sole leather room.

Florence married Henry Barker POST, son of Henry POST and Annie F. TILLINGHART, on 27 Jun
1907 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 15 Oct 1884 in North Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 12 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1907-1908: Shoe operative.
1910: Shoe operative.
1920: Shoe factory assistant foreman.
1930: Shoe shop worker.

• Census: 1910: Post, Henry, Head, M., W., æ 25, Married 3 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Shoe Factory Welter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Florence, Wife, F., W., 28, Married 3 yrs,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Marjorie, Daughter, F.,
W., Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Post, Henry B., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 35, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Shoe Factory Ass[istan]t Foreman; Florence M., Wife, F., W., 38, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marjorie A., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Dorothy J., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Gordon K., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1930: Enumerated on property of Edward C. Martin, Jr. and wife Ethel: Post, Harry B., Head, Rents
Home @ $45/mo., No Radio, M., W., æ 35 [sic], Married @ 22, reads & writes, , b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Shoe Shop Worker, non-Vet; Florence M., F., W., 48, Married @ 25, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marjorie A., Daughter, F., W., 21, Single, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Office Typist; Dorothy T., F., W., 19, Single,
reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Office Billing Clerk; Gordon K., Son, M.,
W., 17, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Shop Worker; Robert E.,
Son, M., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Annie F., Mother, F., W., 77, Widow, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
10356 F i. Marjorie A. POST was born on 17 Jun 1908 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Shoe office typist.

10357 F ii. Dorothy T. POST was born circa 1911 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Shoe office billing clerk.

10358 M iii. Gordon K. POST was born on 9 Nov 1912 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Unlisted on his birth registration.

• Occupation: 1930: Shoe shop worker.

10359 M iv. Robert E. POST was born circa 1925 in MA.
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8242.  Grace Holmes ALDRICH (Helen Maria HOLMES 5602, Alexander HOLMES 3186, Sampson HOLMES 1488,
Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Apr 1884 in S.
Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Book store sales lady.

Grace married Harry C. FULLER circa 1916. Harry was born circa 1883 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Machine shop machinist.
1930: Shoe shop machinist.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated with wife Grace H. and children at home of in-laws Ira F. and Helen M.
Aldrich, q.v. .
1930: Fuller, Harry C., Head, Rents Home @ $18/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 46, Married at 32, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Machinist, non-Vet; Grace H., Wife, F.,
W., 46, Married at 32, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Harry E., Son, M., W.,
11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Beatrice E.,
Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
10360 M i. Harry E. FULLER was born circa Aug 1918 in MA.

10361 F ii. Beatrice E. FULLER was born circa Oct 1919 in MA.

8260.  Theodore Roosevelt SPARROW  (George Edward SPARROW 5618, Lydia Jane SAMPSON 3196, Moses 1496,
Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jul 1905 in ME and died on 18
Jan 1993 in Pittston, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 87.

• Occupation: 1930: State highway truckman.

• Residence: 1993: Gardiner, Kennebec Co., ME.

• Age at Death: 87 yrs.

Theodore married Marion Lillian MARLEY  on 27 Nov 1930 in Houlton, Aroostook Co., Maine. Marion was
born on 20 Jun 1909 and died on 5 Dec 2006 in Gardiner, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 97.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10362 M i. Private 

8269.  Herbert M. STURTEVANT (Henry J. L. STURTEVANT 5629, Zophar/Zopher Winchell STURTEVANT 3209,
Eliphalet STURTEVANT 1505, Samuel STURTEVANT 596, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 11 Sep 1888 in MA and died in Nov 1967 at age 79.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Sep 1889.

• Occupation: 1920: Garage partner.
1930: Owns auto repair garage.

• Census: 1910: Not located.
1920: Sturtevant, Herbert M., Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M. W., æ 31, married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Garage Partner; Ruth E., Wife, F., W., 29, Married, reads, writes,
b, MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English; Herbert A., Son, M., W., 5, Single, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ruth E., Daughter, F., W., 4 5/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Harriet E., Daughter, F., W., 1 5/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Sturtevant, Herbert M., Owns Home Valued at $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 41, Married at
25, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Own Auto Repair Garage,
non-Vet; Ruth E., Wife, F., W., 39, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT,
speaks English; Herbert A., Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Ruth E., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA,
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parents b. MA, speaks English; Harriet E., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Evelyn M., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English. [Adams sisters-in-law E. Belle and M. Marion also living on
same property]

• Residence: 1967: Chelmsford, Middlesex Co., MA 01824.

Herbert married Ruth E. ADAMS, daughter of Amos Bryam ADAMS and Hattie E. MELLEN, circa
1913. Ruth was born on 30 Oct 1890 in MA and died on 15 Oct 1985 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts
at age 94.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Oct 1891.

• Residence: 1985: Chelmsford, Middlesex Co., MA 01824

Children from this marriage were:
10363 M i. Herbert A. STURTEVANT was born on 25 Jan 1914 in MA and died on 13 Dec 1985 in

Daly City, San Mateo Co., California at age 71.

• Physical Description: 1942: Height 71 inches, weight 177 pounds.

• Residence: 1985: Daly City, San Mateo Co., CA 94015  Mother's Maiden name: Adams..

• Education: 9 Feb 1942: Four years of high school.

• Occupation: 1942: "Cashier or Stock Record Clerk or Bookkeeper, General."

• WW II Service: Enlisted 9 Feb 1942 at Camp Upton, Yaphank, Suffolk Co., NY as a
Private in the US Army. Marital status: Single, without dependents.

10364 F ii. Ruth E. STURTEVANT was born circa Aug 1915 in MA.

10365 F iii. Harriett E. STURTEVANT was born circa Aug 1918 in MA.

• Identity: Possibly the Harriet E. Sturtevant born 1 Jul 1918 who died in Chelmsford, MA,
on 6 Mar 2004.

10366 F iv. Evelyn M. STURTEVANT was born circa 1921 in MA.

8271.  Charles H. STURTEVANT (Zophar/Zopher Winchell STURTEVANT Jr.  5630, Zophar/Zopher Winchell
STURTEVANT 3209, Eliphalet STURTEVANT 1505, Samuel STURTEVANT 596, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha
SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Aug 1884 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Tannery trimmer.
1920: Leather company commercial salesman.
1930: Mill supplies salesman.

• Census: 1920: Sturtevant, Charles H., Head, Rent Home, M., W., æ 35, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Leather Co., Commercial Salesman; Alice H., Wife, F., W., 30,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Winfield H., Son, M., W., 6, Single,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, ; Dorothy E., Daughter, F., W., 2 11/12, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Arthur, Brother, M., W., 31, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Machine Shop Machinist.
1930: Sturtevant, Charles H., Head, Rents Home at $35/mo., Owns Radio, M. W., æ 45, Married at 28,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Mill Supplies Salesman, non-Vet; Alice H.,
Wife, F., W., 41, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA< parents b. MA, speaks English; Winfield H.,
Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
[attended] School; Dorothy E., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads 7 writes, b. MA<
parents b. MA, speaks English, [attended] School; Charles H., Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School,
b. MA, parents b. MA, [attended] School.
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Charles married Alice H. UNKNOWN circa 1913. Alice was born Circ 1890 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10367 M i. Winfield H. STURTEVANT was born on 4 Oct 1913 in MA and died on 8 Jan 1987 in

Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Place of Birth: MA Death Index mistakenly says Michigan where as the SSN Death Index
says Lowell, MA.

10368 F ii. Dorothy E. STURTEVANT was born circa Feb 1917 in MA.

10369 M iii. Charles H. STURTEVANT Jr. was born circa 1921 in MA.

8275.  Beulah Agusta STURTEVANT (Charles Sumner STURTEVANT 5633, Zophar/Zopher Winchell
STURTEVANT 3209, Eliphalet STURTEVANT 1505, Samuel STURTEVANT 596, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha
SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1891 in MA.

Beulah married George Clarence FAIRBURN on 7 Jun 1915 in Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
10370 F i. Private 

Private married Private

8279.  Richard F. STROUD (Horace STROUD 5639, William Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah STURTEVANT 1506,
Nathaniel STURTEVANT 598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20
Sep 1869 in MN and died between 5 Jun 1900 and 22 Apr 1910.

• Occupation: 1900: Locomotive engineer.

• Census: 1900: Stroud, Richard, Head, W., M., b. 20 Sep 1869, æ 30, Married 7 yrs., b. MN, parents b.
MN [sic], Locomotive Engineer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Susan, Wife, W., F., b. 4
Feb 1870, 30, Married 7 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. Germany, parents b. Germany, Immigrated
1872, here 28 yrs., reads, writes, speaks English; Harold F., Son, W., M., b. 19 Nov 1895, 5, Single, b.
WI, father b. MN, mother b. Germany, speaks English; Richard E., Son, W., M., b. 21 Apr, 1896,
Single, b. WI, father b. MN, mother b. Germany; Helen E., Daughter, W., F., b. 26 Oct 1897, 2, Single,
b. WI, father b. MN, mother b. Germany.

Richard married Susan/Anna UNKNOWN circa 1893. Susan/Anna was born on 4 Feb 1870 in Germany.

• Census: 1910: Stroud, Anna, Head, F., W., æ 39, Widow, bore 3 [sic] children, 3 survive, b. Germany,
parents b. Germany, speaks English, Own Income, reads, writes, Rents Home; Harold F., Son, M., W.,
15, Single, b. WI, father b. WI, mother b. Germany, speaks English, Dry Goods Store Delivery Boy,
reads, writes; Helen, Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. WI, father b. WI, mother b. Germany, speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School; Brllerme [sic], Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, b. WI, father b. WI,
mother b. Germany, attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
10371 M i. Harold F. STROUD was born on 19 Nov 1895 in WI.

• Year of Birth: Draft registration says 1894.

• Physical Description: 191[7?]: Tall, medium build, brown eyes, brown hair.

• Occupation: 1900: Dry goods store delivery boy.
191[7?]: Crane operator.

10372 M ii. Richard G. STROUD was born on 21 Nov 1896 in WI and died poss. by 22 Apr 1910 at age
13.

10373 F iii. Helen E. STROUD was born on 26 Oct 1897 in WI.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1457 Produced by Legacy

10374 F iv. Brllerme [sic] STROUD was born circa 1902 in WI.

8285.  Guy E. STROUD (Albert E. STROUD 5640, William Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah STURTEVANT 1506,
Nathaniel STURTEVANT 598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in
Oct 1874 in WI.

• Occupation: 1900: Rail road fireman.
1910: Express checking clerk.
1920-1930: Steam railway brakeman.

• Census: 1900: [on same property as parents] Stroud, Guy, Head, W., M., b. Oct 1874, 25, Married 7
yrs., b. WI, parents b. VA [sic], R[ail] R[oad] Fireman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;
Theresa, Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1876, 24, Married 7 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. WI, parents b.
Germany, reads, writes, speaks English; Harry, Son, W., M., b. Sep 1894, 5, Single, b. WI, father b. WI,
mother b. WI, at School.
1910: Stroud, Guy E., Head, M., W., æ 35, Married 16 yrs., b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. VA, speaks
English, Express Checking Clerk, reads, writes, Rents Home; Theresa, Wife, F., W., 34, Married 16
yrs., bore 2 children [sic], 2 survive, b. WI, parents b. WI [sic], speaks English, reads, writes; Harry,
Son, M. W., 15, Single, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Ruth,
Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. MO, parents b. WI, speaks English, attended School.
1920: Stroud, Guy E., Head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b. WI,
father b. VT, mother b. VT [sic], speaks English, Steam Railway Brakeman; Theresa M., Wife, F., W.,
45, Married, reads, writes, b. WI, parents b. WI [sic], speaks English; Ruth Urania, Daughter, F., W.,
16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MO, parents b. WI, speaks English.
1930: Stroud, Guy E., Head, owns Home Valued at $2,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 55, Married at 19,
reads & writes, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. VA, speaks English, Railway Brakeman, non-Vet;
Theresa, Wife, F., W., 54, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. WI, parents b. Germany, speaks English.

Guy married Theresa UNKNOWN circa 1893. Theresa was born in Jan 1876 in WI.

Children from this marriage were:
10375 M i. Harry STROUD was born on 20 Sep 1894 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin.

10376 U ii. Unidentified STROUD died before 14 Jun 1900. This person never married and had no
children.

10377 F iii. Ruth Urania STROUD was born circa 1904 in MO.

8286.  Hugh H. STROUD (Albert E. STROUD 5640, William Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah STURTEVANT 1506,
Nathaniel STURTEVANT 598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in
Aug 1876 in WI.

• Occupation: 1900: Carpenter.
1905: Rural mail carrier.
1910: Barber in own shop.
1920: U. S. Dept. of Justice operative.

• Census: 1900: [next door to parents] Stroud, Hugh, Head, W., M., b. Aug 1876, æ 23, Married 0 yrs., b.
WI, parents b. VA [sic], Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Louisa, Wife, w., F., b.
Jul 1878, 21, Married 0 yrs., bore 0 children, b. WI, parents b. unknown, reads, writes, speaks English.
1905: Stroud, Hugh, Head, W., M., æ 28, Married, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. VA, Rural Mail
Carrier, Rents Home; Louise, Wife, W., F., 27, Married, b. WI, parents b. WI;Schinkell, Hazel, Niece,
W., F., 13, Single, b. WI, parents b. WI.
1910: Stroud, Hugh H., Head, M., W., æ 32, Married 10 yrs, b. WI, father b. PA [sic], mother b. VA,
speaks English, Barber in Own Shop, reads, writes; Louisa, Wife, F., W., 31, Married 10 yrs, bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. WI, father b. NJ, mother b. MO, speaks English, reads, writes; Fern, Daughter, F.,
W., 2, Single, b. WI, parents b. WI.
1920: Stroud, Herny [sic ?] H., Head, Rents Home, N., W., æ 42, Married, reads, writes, b. WI, father b.
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VT, mother b. VA, speaks English, U. S. Dep[artmen]t of Justice Operative. [Wife Louisa does not
appear. Perhaps separated prior to divorce listed in 1930 Census, q.v.]
1930: Not located.
 

Hugh married Louisa UNKNOWN circa 1900. The marriage ended in divorce by 3 Apr 1930. Louisa was
born in Jul 1878 in WI.

• Parentage: The birthplaces of her parents are uncertain: some times they are listed as having been born
in Germany (Bavaria), Missouri, New Jersey, or Wisconsin.

• Occupation: 1930: Private family housekeeper.

• Census: 1930: Stroud, Louise, Housekeeper, F., W., æ 51, Divorced, reads & writes, b. WI, father b.
Germany, mother b. MO, speaks English, Private Family Housekeeper.

The child from this marriage was:
10378 F i. Fern STROUD was born circa 1908 in WI.

8287.  Eva E. STROUD (Albert E. STROUD 5640, William Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah STURTEVANT 1506,
Nathaniel STURTEVANT 598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in
Jun 1880 in WI.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated as a 50 year old widow at home of son-in-law and daughter Roscoe H. and
Laura J. Pool, q.v.

Eva married Alpha H. SMITH circa 1902. Alpha was born circa 1881 in WI and died between 5 Jan 1920 and
15 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1905: Life insurance agent.
1910: Wells Fargo laborer.
1920: Express company messenger.

• Census: 1905: Smith, A. H., Head, W., M., æ 26, Married, b. WI, parents WI, Life Ins[urance] Ag[en]t,
Rents Home; Eva, Wife, W., F., 25, Married, b. WI, parents b. WI; Laura, Daughter, W., F., 2, Single,
b. WI, parents b. WI.
1910: Smith, Laurence [sic], Head, M., W., æ 31, Married 8 yrs., b. WI, father b. England, mother b.
WI, speaks English. Wells Fargo Laborer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Eva, Wife, F., W., 29, married 8
yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. VA, speaks English, reads, writes; Laura,
Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks English, attended School; Violet, daughter, F.,
W., 4, Single, b. WI, parents b. WI.
1920: Smith, Alpha H., Head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 39, Married, reads, writes, b. WI,
parents b. WI, speaks English, Express Company Ex[press] Messenger; Eva E., Wife, F., W., 39,
Married, reads, writes, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. VA, speaks English; laura J., Daughter, F., W.,
16, Single, attended School, erads, writes, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks English;Violet P., Daughter, F.,
W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks English; Stroud, Albert E.,
Father-in-law, M., W., 75, Widower, reads, writes, b. VT, parents b. NY, speaks English, Private
[Practice] Lawyer

• Given name: 1910 Federal Census says "Laurence."

Children from this marriage were:
10379 F i. Laura J. SMITH was born circa 1903 in WI.

Laura married Roscoe H. POOL Circ 1926. Roscoe was born circa 1902 in OH.

• Occupation: 1930: Power and light company general clerk.

• Census: 1930: Pool, Roscoe H., Head, Owns Hone Valued at $5,000, owns Radio, M., W.,
æ 28, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Power and
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Light General Clerk, non-Vet; Laura J., Wife, F., W., 27, Married at 22, reads & writes, b.
WI, parents b. WI, speaks English, Power and Light Stenographer; Smith, Eva A., Mother-
in-Law, F., W., 50, Widow, reads & writes, b. WI, father b. VT, mother b. VA, speaks
English.

10380 F ii. Violet P. SMITH was born circa 1906 in WI.

8290.  Carlton/Carl William STROUD  (Albert E. STROUD 5640, William Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah
STURTEVANT 1506, Nathaniel STURTEVANT 598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1888 in WI.

• Occupation: 1910: Paint maker [followed by 2 illegible words].
1920: Pumps engineer.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at home of in-laws. The page (12 B) is basically illegible.
1920: Stroud, Carlton W., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 30, married, reads, writes, b. WI, father b. VT,
mother b. VA, speaks English, Pumps Engineer; Rose C., Wife, F., W., 32, married, reads, writes, b.
CA, parents b. Italy, speaks English; Malcolm L., Son, M., W., 3 3/12, Single, b. CA, father b. WI,
mother b. CA; Seward C., Son, M., W., 3 3/12, Single, b. CA, father b. WI, mother b. CA.
1930: Not located.

Carlton/Carl married Rose Chloe BASSO ?, daughter of Antonio BASSO ? and Theresa UNKNOWN, 
circa 1910. The marriage ended in divorce between 14 Jan 1920 and 11 Apr 1930. Rose was born poss 2 May
1885 in CA.

• Census: 1930: Stroud, Rose, Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,500, F., W., æ 42, Divorced, Married at
21, reads & writes, b. CA, father b. Italy, mother b. CA, speaks English; Malcolm, Son, M., W., 13,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. CA, father b. WI, mother b. CA, speaks English; Seward,
Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. CA, father b. WI, mother b. CA, speaks
English.

Children from this marriage were:
10381 M i. Malcolm L. STROUD was born circa Oct 1916 in CA.

• Misc.: Twin of Seward C. Stroud.

10382 M ii. Seward C. STROUD was born circa Oct 1916 in CA.

• Misc.: Twin of Malcolm L. Stroud.

8293.  Mildred Isabel/Tillie STROUD  (James Monroe STROUD 5641, William Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah
STURTEVANT 1506, Nathaniel STURTEVANT 598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 28 Apr 1889 in WI and died in Aug 1979 in San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas at age 90.

Mildred married George Sanders ROLLIN, son of David ROLLIN and Ella G. UNKNOWN, on 7
Sep 1912 in Oshkosh, Winnebago Co., Wisconsin. George was born on 23 May 1885 in MI and died on 15 Oct
1971 in San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas at age 86.

• Occupation: 1920: Petroleum company geologist.
1930: Petroleum company executive engineer.

• Census: 1920: Rollin, George, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MI, parents
b. MI, speaks English, Petroleum Co. Geologist; Mildred, Wife, F., W., 30, Married, reads, writes, b.
WI, parents b. WI, speaks English; James, Son, M., W., 2 2/12, Single, attended School [sic], b. MO,
father b. MI, mother b. WI; Robert, Son, M., W., 4/12, Single, b. MO, father b. MI, mother b. WI,
Taylor, Ruth, Servant, F., W., 15, Single, reads, writes, b. MO, father b. MO, mother b. Sweden, speaks
English, Private Family Servant.
1930: Rollin, George S., Head, Owns Home Valued at $25,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 44, Married at
27, reads & writes, b. MI, father b. AR, mother b. MI, speaks English, Petroleum Company Executive
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Engineer, non-Vet; Mildred I., Wife, F., W., 40, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. WI, father b. NY,
mother b. MI, speaks English; James S., Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MI
[sic], father b. MI, mother b. WI, speaks English; Robert E., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School,
reads & writes, b. MO, father b. MI, mother b. WI, speaks English; Ward, Corinne, Servant, F., Negro,
27, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MO, father b. MO, mother b. IL, speaks English, Private Family
Cook.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10383 M i. James David ROLLIN was born circa Nov 1917 in MO.

10384 M ii. Robert ROLLIN was born circa Sep 1919 in MO.

8297.  Anna R. STROUD (Charles STROUD 5643, William Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah STURTEVANT 1506,
Nathaniel STURTEVANT 598, Sarah FULLER 157, Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28
Jun 1894 in WI and died on 17 Apr 1996 in Santa Clara, Santa Clara Co., California at age 101.

Anna married Gerald Scott GALPIN, son of Algernon GALPIN and Edith R. UNKNOWN,. Gerald was
born on 29 Mar 1893 in WI and died in Dec 1978 in Appleton, Outagamie Co., Wisconsin at age 85.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, slender build, brown eyes, brown hair.

• Occupation: 1917: Merchant.
1920-1930: Retail hardware merchant.

• Census: 1920: Galpin, Gerald S., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 26, Married, reads, writes, b. WI,
parents b. WI, speaks English, Retail hardware Merchant; Anne S., Wife, F., W., 25, Married, reads,
writes, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks English; Audrey H., Daughter, F., W., 8/12, Single, b. WI, parents
b. WI.
1930: Galpin, Gerald, Head, Rents Home at $55/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 37, Married at 25, reads
& writes, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks English, Retail H[ar]dw[are] Merchant, non-Vet; Anne, Wife,
F., W., F., W., 34, Married at 32, reads 7 writes, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks English; Audrey,
Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks English;
Mary, Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. WI, parents b. WI, speaks
English; Ziemke, Florence, Servant, F., W., 23, Single, reads & writes, b. WI, father b. Germany,
mother b. WI, speaks English, Private Family Servant.

Children from this marriage were:
10385 F i. Audrey GALPIN was born circa May 1919 in WI.

10386 F ii. Mary GALPIN was born circa 1922 in WI.

8305.  Frank L. COLE (Thomas Ellis COLE 5705, Abigail Samson ELLIS 3255, Abigail BRADFORD 1578, Abigail
SAMPSON 641, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1865 in Kingston, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1887: Stove moulder.
1893-1900: Carpenter.
1910: Ship carpenter.
1920: Carpenter in own ship yard.

• Census: 1900: Cole, Frank L., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1865, æ 35, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Lydia M., Wife, W., F., b.
Aug 1865, 34, Married 13 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated
1886, here 1`3 yrs., reads, writes, speaks English; Harriet, Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 188, 12, Single, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Anna B., Daughter, W.,
F., b. Dec 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Frances L., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1893, 7, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,
at School; Sumner F., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada;
Anne E., Mother, W., F., b. Oct 1837, 62, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1461 Produced by Legacy

reads, writes, speaks English; Lanman, Deborah, Aunt, W., F., b. Sep 1829, 70, Single, b. Canada,
parents b. Canada, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910-1920: Enumerated along with wife and children at home of mother Anna E. Cole, q.v.
1930: Cole, Frank L., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 66, Married at 22,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Ship Builder in Own Ship Yard;Lydia M., Wife, F., W., 65,
Married at 21, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1880; Harriet A., Daughter, F.,
W., 42, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME [sic]; Sumner T., Son, M., W., 32,
Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME [sic], Boat Builder.
 
 
 

Frank married Lydia H. STIMPSON, daughter of Thadeus STIMPSON and Adeline UNKNOWN, on
18 May 1887 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lydia was born circa 1863 in Campbellton, New
Brunswick, Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
10387 F i. Harriet A. COLE was born in Nov 1887 in MA.

• Census: 1930; Enumerated at home of parents Frank L. and Lydia Cole, q.v.

10388 F ii. Anna B. COLE was born in Dec 1889 in MA.

10389 F iii. Frances L. COLE was born on 11 Apr 1893 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not recorded on birth record.

• Occupation: 1920: Grocery store clerk.

10390 M iv. Sumner F. COLE was born on 26 Jun 1898 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not recorded on birth record.

• Year of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says 1898.

• Occupation: 1920-1930: Ship builder in father's ship yard.

8306.  Waldo/Wald Sherman COLE  (Charles Harrison COLE 5706, Abigail Samson ELLIS 3255, Abigail
BRADFORD 1578, Abigail SAMPSON 641, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on
24 Jul 1857 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 5 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1880-1910: Tack maker.
1920: Rubber company master mechanic.

• Census: 1900: Cole, Waldo S., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1857, æ 42, Married 17 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, tack Manufacturer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Marilla, Wife, W., F.,
b. Nov 1860, 39, Married 17 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Ivan W., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1884, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Gladys S., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Flora A., Daughter, W., F., b. Apr 1892, 8, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, at School; Lurana, Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1896, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Harlow,
Nancy, Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. May 1832, 68, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b.
MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Cole, Waldo, Head, M., W., æ 52, Married 27 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Tax
[sic] Manufacturing, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Murilla [sic], Wife, F., W., 49, Married 27
yrs., bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Flora, Daughter,
F., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Luana,
Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Winthrop, Son, M., W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Harlow, Nancy, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 77, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b.
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MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Holmes, Joseph, Boarder, M., W., 30, Married 1 yr., b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Express Co. Clerk, reads, writes; Bertha, Boarder, F., W., 21, Married 1
yr., bore no children, b. MA, father b. US,mother b. unknown, speaks English, reads, writes; Emerson,
Charles, Boarder, M., W., 29, Single, b. RI, parents b. US, speaks English, manufacturing, reads, writes;
Buhler, Henry, Boarder, M., W., 28, Single, b. MA, parents b. Germany, speaks English, Trading
Salesman, reads, writes; Nesmith, Stella, Boarder, F., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920-1930: Enumerated at home of son and daughter-in-law Ivan W. and Ruth E. Cole, q.v.

Waldo/Wald married Marilla HARLOW, daughter of James HARLOW and Nancy W. UNKNOWN, on
21 Oct 1882 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Marilla was born 2 [?] Jan 1860 in Middleborough,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 4 Apr 1930.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Nov 1832.

• Census: 1920: Cole, Marilla, Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 59. Widow [sic; husband Waldo S. living
with son Iva, q.v.], reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.MA, speaks English; Lurina [sic] H., Daughter, F.,
W., 23, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, High School eacher; Winthrop E.,
Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Enumerated as married at home of son-in-law and daughter Harold E. Wilson and Lurana, q.v.
For husband Waldo see son Ivan W. Cole.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10391 M i. Ivan Waldo COLE was born on 2 Sep 1884 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

10392 F ii. Gladys Sherman COLE was born on 15 Oct 1889 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Sep 1889.

10393 F iii. Flora Atwood COLE was born on 10 Apr 1892 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

+ 10394 F iv. Lurana H. COLE was born on 1 Nov 1896 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

10395 M v. Winthrop Elroy COLE was born on 30 Oct 1903 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8320.  Charles A. FULLER (James T. FULLER 5725, James D. FULLER 3272, Hannah COOPER 1596, Hannah
SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Nov 1896 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: [1 illegible word] reflector burnisher.
1930: Reflector company packer.

• Census: 1930: Fuller, Charles A., Head, Rents Home at $20/mo., owns Radio, M., W., æ 33, Married at
24, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English, Reflector Company
Packer; Frances M., Wife, F., W., 27, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b.
Nova Scotia, speaks English, Newspaper Reporter; Barbara M., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Charles married Frances M. UNKNOWN circa 1921. Frances was born circa 1903 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Newspaper reporter.

The child from this marriage was:
10396 F i. Barbara M. FULLER was born circa 1921 in MA.

8321.  Sarah Grace Rider HANDY (Sarah Watson RIDER 5726, Earl Etson/Edson RIDER 3274, Eleanor COOPER 

1597, Hannah SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Jan 1875 in
Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1898: Student.
1910-1920: At home music teacher.

Sarah married Thomas Henry McCLINTOCK, son of John McCLINTOCK and Sarah SCOTT, on 30
Mar 1898 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born in Feb 1873 in Natick, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1898: Medical student.
1900-1910: Physician.
1920: U.S. Public Health Service physician.

• Census: 1900: McClintock, Thomas, Head, W., M., b. Feb 1873, æ 27, Married 2 yrs., b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. England, Physician, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Sarah, Wife, W., F.,
b. Jan 1875, 25, Married 2 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Marjorie,
Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1898, 1, b. ME, parents b. MA; Rider, Sarah C., Aunt, W., F., b. Mar 1823,
77, Married 55 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: McClintock, Thos. H., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married 12 Yrs., b. MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks
English, General Practice Physician, reads, writes, Rents Home; Sarah H., Wife, F., W., 35, Married 12,
yrs, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Music Teacher, reads, writes;
Marjorie, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, b. ME, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Mignon, Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, b. NH, parents b. MA, attended School; Barbara, F., W.,
7, Single, b. CT, parents b. MA, attended School; Malcolm R., Son, M., W., 6, Single, b. CT, parents b.
MA, attended School; Malcolm, Susan, Servant, F., B., 27, Single, Jamaica, WI, speaks English, Private
Family Housemaid, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: McClintock, Thomas H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 43, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. Ireland, speaks English, U.S. Public Health Service Physician; Sarah H., Wife, F., W., 44,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Music Teacher; Sarah M., Daughter, F.,
W., 21, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. MA, speaks English, Theatre Professional; Mignon,
Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, reads, writes, b. NH, parents b. MA, speaks English; Barbara, Daughter,
F., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. CT, parents b. MA, speaks English, College
Student; Malcolm R., Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. CT, parents b. MA,
speaks English, High School Student.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10397 F i. Sara Marjorie McCLINTOCK  was born in Oct 1898 in ME.

10398 F ii. Mignon McCLINTOCK was born circa 1901 in NH.

10399 F iii. Barbara McCLINTOCK was born circa 1903 in CT.

10400 M iv. Malcolm R. McCLINTOCK was born circa 1904 in CT.

• Identity: Perhaps the Malcolm R. McClintock born 3 Dec 1903, who became a ship's
captain/master, and who, according to the Connecticut Death Index, 1949-2001, died,
widowed (Wife's name "Dorot") on 27 Dec 1995 at the age of 92 in Newtown, Fairfield
Co., CT. This source, however, states that he was born in NY and not CT. The Social
Security Death Index, giving the same dates, says that this individual's last residence was in
Wallingford, New Haven Co., CT.

8326.  Annie Louise CASE (Carrie Louise CHAMBERLAIN 5736, Eliza Ann WRIGHT 3279, Priscilla Virgil
COOPER 1600, Hannah SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24
Dec 1890 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Annie married Clifford Melbourne GREENFIELD,  son of John K. GREENFIELD and Assenath C.
HENNARD, on 17 Mar 1913 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Clifford was born circa 1883 in Nova
Scotia, Canada.
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• Occupation: 1913-1914: Bookkeeper.

The child from this marriage was:
10401 F i. Priscilla GREENFIELD was born on 29 Oct 1914 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

Annie next married Harold BLACKADER, son of Zevina S. BLACKADER and Minnie W. UNKNOWN, 
between 16 Apr 1910 and 13 Jan 1920. Harold was born on 18 Dec 1887 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed on MA VR of birth.

• Physical Description: Circa 1918: Tall, stout, gray eyes, brown hair.
1942: White, 5', Blue eyes, brown hair, light complexion, burn on right arm.

• Occupation: 1918: Chauffeur or Mrs. P. W. Delano.
1920: Garage manager.
1930: General store manager.
1942: C.C.C. Camp, Brimfield, MA.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated with wife Annie L. and stepdaughter Priscilla Greenfield at home of
mother-in-law Priscilla W. Chamberlain Delano, q.v.
1930: Blackadar, Harold, Head, Owns Home Valued @ $6,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 42, Married at
32, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, General Store manager, non-Vet; Annie L.,
Wife, F., W., 39, Married @ 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parent b. MA, speaks English; Greenfield,
Priscilla, Stepdaughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada,
mother b. MA, speaks English; Fairey, Minnie, Aunt-in-Law, F., W., 70, Widow, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English; Sullivan, Henry P., Boarder, M., W., 68,
Widower, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Northern Ireland, speaks English, General Store Laborer,
non-Vet.

• Misc.: Listed at age 4 with Minnie Blackader age 30 on the steamship "Boston" arriving at Boston from
Yarmouth, Nova Scotia on 6 Aug 1892.

8340.  Edward Jones WASHBURN  (Alden F. WASHBURN 5761, Hannah MAXIM 3312, Rebecca PERKINS 1617,
Gideon PERKINS 649, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1861 and
died in 1914 at age 53.

Edward married Alice Eldora WILLIAMS . Alice was born in 1867 and died in 1950 at age 83.

The child from this marriage was:
10402 F i. Evangeline Estelle WASHBURN was born in 1895 and died in 1981 at age 86.

Evangeline married Vivian Daniel SYLVESTER. Vivian was born in 1893 and died in 1968
at age 75.

8341.  Marjorie Lyndon WARD  (Emma Louise THOMAS 5762, Levi THOMAS 3324, Hannah MURDOCK 1660,
Martha PERKINS 657, Hannah/Haitah SAMPSON 170, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in 1892 in
Niantic, New London Co., Massachusetts.

Marjorie married Harry Raymond SNYDER in 1921. Harry was born in 1890 in Ft. Madison, Lee Co., Iowa.

The child from this marriage was:
10403 F i. Eldoretta Louise SNYDER was born in 1927 in Ludlow, Hampden Co., Massachusetts.

Eldoretta married Ralph Kenneth MANSFIELD in 1949. Ralph was born in 1922 in
Riverside, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

Marjorie next married Ralph G. HURLIN.

8342.  Winifred Emma BAKER (Milo Knapp BAKER 5764, George Smith BAKER 3328, Silvia
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KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 1670, George KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 662, Rebecca SAMPSON 172, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1896 in NY and died between 17 Jul 1920 and 17 Apr 1930.

Winifred married Ernest Edwin BOBBETT, son of Frank BOBBETT and Rose UNKNOWN, on 17 Jul
1920 in Throop, Cayuga Co. NY. Ernest was born on 19 Jan 1890 in NY and died on 5 Oct 1987 in Auburn,
Cayuga Co., New York at age 97.

• Physical Description: 1917: Short, medium build, brown eyes, black hair.

• Occupation: 1920: Farmer.

• Census: 1930: Bobbett, Ernest, Head, Owns Farm, M., W., æ 40, Widower, reads & writes, b. NY,
parents b. England, speaks English, Farmer, non-Vet; Rose J.,  Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended
School, b. NY, parents b. NY; Clara E., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. NY, parents b.
NY; Smith, Hanna M., Aunt, F., W., 75, Single, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
10404 F i. Private 

Private married Private

10405 F ii. Clara E. BOBBETT was born circa 1924 in NY.

8344.  George L. DAVENPORT M.D. (Samuel Dwight DAVENPORT M.D. 5766, Charlotte Ann TAFT 3330,
Luzerne/Lucerne KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY  1677, Luke KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY 663, Rebecca SAMPSON 172, George
Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1882 in IL.

• Occupation: 1910: General practice physician.
1920: Medical physician.
1930: Hospital physician/surgeon.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as single at home of widowed father Samuel D. Davenport, q.v.
1920: Davenport, George L., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 36, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. MA,
mother b. Sweden, speaks English, Medical Physician; Eva, Wife, F., W., 32, Married, reads, writes, b.
KS, parents b. Wales, speaks English; Mary Jane, Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. KS; George L., Son, M., W., 3 4/12, Single, b. IL, father b. IL,
mother b. KS.
1930: Davenport, George L., Head, Rents Home at $155/mo., M., W., æ 48, Married at 29, reads &
writes, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English, Hospital Physician/Surgeon, WW I Vet;
Eva D., Wife, F., W., 43, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. KS, parents b. Wales, speaks English; Jane,
Son [sic], F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. KS, speaks
English; George Jr., Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. IL, mother
b. KS, speaks English; O'Malley, Mary, Maid. F., W., 27, Single, reads & writes, b. Irish Free State,
parents b. Irish Free State, Immigrated 1928, Pending, speaks English, Maid.

George married Eva D. UNKNOWN. Eva was born circa 1887 in KS.

Children from this marriage were:
10406 F i. Mary Jane DAVENPORT was born circa 1914 in IL.

10407 M ii. George L. DAVENPORT Jr. was born circa Sep 1916 in IL.

8363.  Samuel EMERTON (Samuel Merriam EMERTON 5792, Lucie/Lucy Ella CUSHMAN 3363,
Joseph Soule CUSHMAN 1720, David C. CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 14 May 1917 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts, died on 5
Mar 1972 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 54, and was buried in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts. Another name for Samuel was John Francis LONG.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1466 Produced by Legacy

• Name Change: Adopted by his aunt (mother Winnifred Rynn's sister) Mary Leslie RYNN (19 Jun 1892,
Boston, MA - 20 May 1976, Hyannis, MA) and her husband John Edward LONG (13 Aug 1889,
Cambridge, MA - 5 Sep 1968, Bass River- Yarnouth, MA). Changed name officially to John Francis
LONG.

Samuel married Helen Veronica SCANLON, daughter of John J. SCANLON and Mabel O'NEIL, on 1
Sep 1941 in St. Mark's Episcopal Church, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA. Helen was born on 6 Feb 1919 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 20 Nov 1995 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

Children from this marriage were:
10408 F i. Patricia Ann LONG was born on 24 Nov 1943 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and

died on 16 Dec 1962 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 19.

10409 M ii. Private 

10410 M iii. John Francis LONG was born on 25 Mar 1948 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 1 Sep 1989 in Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 41.

John married Private

+ 10411 M iv. Private 

10412 F v. Private 

8369.  Mary/Mae Elizabeth B. GODDARD  (Abby Frances SOULE/SOULES 5796, Otis W. SOULE/SOULES 3370,
Irena CUSHMAN 1732, Jacob CUSHMAN 678, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born in May 1875 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1902: Musician.

Mary/Mae married William Frank CONVERSE, son of Frank E. CONVERSE and Emma N. WEST, on
6 Oct 1902 in Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born in Apr 1878 in Stafford Springs,
Tolland Co., Connecticut.

• Occupation: 1900: Electrician.
1902: Engineer.
1920: Electrical engineer.
1930: Consulting engineer at chocolate company.

• Census: 1910: none located
1920: (Living with  wife's uncle Herbert F. Ellis and family) Converse, William F., Son-in-law [sic],
W., M., æ 41, Married, reads, writes, b. CT, parents b. CT, speaks English, Electricial Engineer; Mae
E., Daughter [sic], F., W., 44, Married, reads, werites, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks
English; Frances W., Granddaughter [sic], F., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. CT,
mother b. MA, speaks English; Robert G., Grandson [sic], M., W., 7, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. CT, mother b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Converse, William F., Head, Rents Home at $65/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 52, Married at 24,
reads & writes, b. CT, parents b. CT, speaks English, Consulting Engineer, Chocolate Co., non-Vet;
Mary, Wife, F., W., 54, married at 27, reads 7 writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks
English; Frances, Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. CT,
mother b. MA, speaks English; Robert, Son, M., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. CT, mother b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
10413 F i. Frances W. CONVERSE was born circa 1911 in MA.

10414 M ii. Robert G. CONVERSE was born circa 1913 in MA.

8372.  Gracie Laura WRIGHT  (Emma J. FULLER 5801, Nathaniel FULLER 3374, Samuel FULLER 1734,
Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Sep
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1878 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: Grafton State Hospital, Grafton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. 1920: Badeau, Grace L.,
Patient, F., W., æ 40, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b . MA, speaks English.
1930: Badeau, Grace, Inmate, F., W., 50, Widow, Married @ 21, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME,
mother b. MA, speaks English, Hospital Chamberwork.

Gracie married Louis Napoleon BADEAU, son of Louis BADEAU and Lizzie SEMINO, on 25 Sep
1899 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Louis was born on 4 Nov 1877 in Spencer, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1899: Travelling salesman.
1900: Shoe finisher.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Gracie L. at home of inlaws Hiram E. and Emma J. Wright, q.v.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10415 M i. Clifton W. BADEAU was born on 18 Aug 1904 in VT, died on 16 Dec 1981 in Castleton,

Rutland Co., Vermont at age 77, and was buried on 18 Dec 1981 in Gardner Earl Cemetery,
Troy, New York.

8373.  Ernest Fuller WRIGHT  (Emma J. FULLER 5801, Nathaniel FULLER 3374, Samuel FULLER 1734,
Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 27
Dec 1879 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed in MA VR entry of birth.

• Occupation: 1900: Sole rea [?] cutter.
1901-1910: Laster/last maker.
1920: Automobile machinist.
1930: Last maker.
1942: Last Re-Style Corp., Stoughton, Norfolk Co., MA.

• Census: 1910: Wright, Ernest F., Head, M., W., æ 30, Married 9 yrs., b. MA, father b. ME, mother b.
MA, speaks English, last Maker, reads, writes, Rents Home; Clara L., Wife, F., W., 27, Married 9 yrs,
bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, Immigrated 1897, speaks English, reads.
writes; Louise M., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, at School;
Evelina E., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. VT, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, at School; Weita M.,
Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. VT, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden.
1920: Wright, Ernest, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 39, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. ME,
mother b. MA, speaks English, Automobile Machinist; Clara, Wife, F., W., 37, Married, Immigrated
1897, Naturalized 1900, reads, writes, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, speaks English; Bernice,
Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English,
Dental Supply Clerk; Evelyn, Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, reads, writes, b. VT, father b. MA, mother
b. Sweden, speaks English, Dental Supply Clerk; Weita, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, at School, reads,
writes, b. VT, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English; Earl, Son, M., W., 7, Single, at School,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden; George, Son, M., W., 3 3/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Sweden.
1930: Wright, Ernest F., Head, Rents Home @ $20/mo., owns Radio, M., W., æ 49, Married @ 29,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Factory last Maker, non-Vet;
Clara, Wife, F., W., 47, Married @ 18, reads & writes, b. Sweden parents b. Sweden, Immigrated 1897,
Naturalized, speaks English; Earl E., Son, M., W., 17, Single, Reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Sweden, speaks English, Dry Good Store Receiving Clerk; Ernest Jr., Son, M., W., 9, at
School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden.

• Physical Description: 1942: White, 5' 5 1/2", 127 lbs., hazel eyes, brown hair, light complexion. Tatoo
on right arm.
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Ernest married Clara L. JOHNSON, daughter of Unidentified JOHNSON and Unidenified UNKNOWN, on
22 Jul 1901 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Clara was born circa 1882 in Sweden.

Children from this marriage were:
10416 F i. Louise/Bernice M. WRIGHT  was born circa 1902 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Dental supply clerk

10417 F ii. Evelina E. WRIGHT was born circa 1904 in VT.

• Occupation: 1920: Dental supply clerk.

10418 F iii. Weita May WRIGHT was born circa 1908 in VT.

• Occupation: 1930: Provision store clerk.

• Census: 1930: Wright, Weita May, Lodger, F., W., æ 23, Single, reads & writres, b. VT,
father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English, Provision Store Clerk.

10419 M iv. Earl E. WRIGHT was born on 11 Jan 1913 in MA and died on 10 Oct 1995 in Halifax,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Occupation: 1930: Drygood store receiving clerk.

10420 M v. George WRIGHT was born Cal 18 Oct 1915 in MA.

10421 M vi. Ernest WRIGHT Jr. was born circa 1921 in MA.

• Identity: Possibly the Ernest F. Wright who died 14 Mar 1992 in Wareham, MA, whose last
residence is given as Onset, Plymouth Co., MA and whose date of birth is given as 2 Aug
1920, and who as a veteran of service as a CM3 in the US Navy in WW II, is buried in the
Massachusetts National Cemetery in Bourne, MA, in Section 13 Site 271. [SBCWJR]

8375.  Chester E. LEONARD (Elizabeth/Lizzie FULLER 5802, Nathaniel FULLER 3374, Samuel FULLER 1734,
Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 20
Jan 1888 in Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Bake wagon driver.
1911-1915: Driver.
1920: Bakery driver.
1930: Bakery salesman.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated with wife Gertrude M. at home of parents Emory and Lizzie P. Leonard,
q.v.
1920: Leonard, Chester, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads. writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Bakery Driver; Gertrude, Wife, F., W., 31, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father
b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English; Kenneth C., Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA; George M., Son, M., W., 4 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Clarence E., Son, M.,
W., 4/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Leonard, Chester E., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $4,500, Owns Radio, M.,W., æ 41, married @
19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bakery Salesman, non-Vet; Gertrude M.,
Wife, F., W., 40, Married @ 18, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b,. MA, speaks English;
Kenneth C., Son, M., W., 19 Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; George M., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, [does not say if reads & writes], b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Clarence E., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Ralph W., Son, M., W., 4 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; David W., Son, M., W., 1 4/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Chester married Gertrude M. WASS, daughter of Henry WASS and Sarah E. "Lizzie" DOW, on 3 May
1907 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Gertrude was born in Dec 1889 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
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Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Not found in the MA VR.[SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
10422 M i. Kenneth Chester LEONARD was born on 23 Mar 1911 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 14 Oct 1997 in Titusville, Brevard Co., Florida at age 86.

10423 M ii. George Melvin LEONARD was born on 20 Mar 1915 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Nov 2002 in Northfield, Franklin Co., Massachusetts at age
87.

10424 M iii. Clarence E. LEONARD was born on 20 Sep 1919 in MA and died on 29 Apr 1984 in
Marlborough, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 64.

10425 M iv. Ralph W. LEONARD was born on 24 Jun 1925 in MA and died on 25 Mar 1993 in
Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

10426 M v. David W. LEONARD was born 21Dec 1928 in MA and died on 3 Dec 2002 in Abington,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8376.  Betsie/Bessie F. LEONARD (Elizabeth/Lizzie FULLER 5802, Nathaniel FULLER 3374, Samuel FULLER 1734,
Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Oct
1889 in MA.

Betsie/Bessie married Wilmarth SOULE/SOULES, son of Nelson P. SOULE/SOULES and Lucy A.
HEATH, on 12 Jul 1907 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Wilmarth was born on 5 Feb 1886 in
Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1907-1909: Shoe operative.
1910: Shoe factory edge trimmer.
1915: Conductor.
1920: Street car conductor.
1930: Farm laborer.

• Census: 1910: Soule, Wilmarth, Head., M., W., æ 24, Married 3 yrs., b. MA, father b. ME, mother b.
MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Edge Trimmer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Bessie F., Wife, F., W.,
20, Married 3 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, freads, writes; Smith
[sic - a Smith family on same property], Mildred L., Daughter, F. W., 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Mowatt, Jessie, Boarder, F., W., 26, Single, b. Scotland, parents b. Scotland, Shoe Factory
Stenographer, reads, writes.
1920: Soule, Wilmarth W., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reaeds, writes, b. MA, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Street Car Conductor; Bessie F., Wife, 30, Married, reads, writes,
b., MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mildred L., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Gladys M., F., W., 4 9/10, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English; George H., Brother-in-Law, M., W., 25, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Shoe factory Sorter.
1930: Enumerated as a widower at farm of widowed father Nelson P. Soule, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
10427 F i. Mildred Leonard SOULE/SOULES  was born on 26 Jun 1909 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

10428 F ii. Gladys Muriel SOULE/SOULES  was born on 6 Apr 1915 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8377.  George Harold LEONARD (Elizabeth/Lizzie FULLER 5802, Nathaniel FULLER 3374, Samuel
FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN 687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 31 Jul 1894 in North Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in Aug 1978 in Raynham,
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Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, slender, blue eyes, brown hair.
1942: White, 5' 10", 170 lbs., hazel eyes, brown hair, light complexion.

• Occupation: 1917: Musician.
1920: Shoe factory sorter.
1930: Musician, saxaphone.
 

• Census: 1920: Enumerated as single at home of brother-in-law and sister Wilmarth Soule and Bessie
Leonard, q.v.
1930: Leonard, George H., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 35, Married
@24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Saxophone Musician, WW I Vet.; Elsie J.,
Wife, F., W., Married @ 19, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1900,
Naturalized, speaks English; Harold W., Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Donald W., Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Military Service: 1917: Enrolled: US Naval Radio Facility Boston Navy Yard Dec 11/17. Rate/rank:
Musician 2nd Class; promoted to Musician 1st Class. Served at Harvard Radio School, Cambridge,
MA; Naval Radio School US Naval Training Center, Hingham, MA; USS Chicago; Receiving Ship at
Boston. Discharged to Inactive duty, 13 Oct 1919.

George married Elsie J. UNKNOWN. Elsie was born circa 1901 in Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
10429 M i. Harold W. LEONARD was born circa 1921 in MA.

• Identity: Possibly the harold W. Leonard born 22 Dec 1920 in MA who died in Wareham,
MA, 24 May 1997.

10430 M ii. Donald W. LEONARD was born circa 1927 in MA.

• Identity: Possibly the Donald W. Leonard, SSN 034-12-9512,  born 18 Jul 1927 who died
in Springrfield, Fairfax Co., VA, on 28 Oct 1999.

8378.  Marcia Thimblet SOULE/SOULES  (George Winslow SOULE/SOULES 5805, Eliza FULLER 3376, Samuel
FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN 687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1)
 was born on 19 Mar 1884 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Factory office stenographer.

Marcia married Arthur H. GADD circa 1916. Arthur was born circa 1885 in England.

• Occupation: 1920: Groceries salesman.
1930: Garage bookkeeper.

• Census: 1920: Gadd, Arthur H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 35, Married, Immigrated 1891,
Naturalized 1906, reads, writes, b. England, parents b. England, speaks English, Groceries Salesman;
Marcia T., Wife, F., W., 34, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks
English; Albert H., Son, M., W., 10/12, Single, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA.
1930: Gadd, Arthur H., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $2,000, owns Radio, M., W., æ 45, Married @32,
reads & writes, b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1890, Naturalized, speaks English, Garage
Bookkeeper, non-Vet; Marcia T., Wife, F., W., 46, Married @ 32, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Canada, speaks English, post Office Mail Clerk; Albert H., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA, speaks English; Esther L., Daughter,
F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. England, mother b. MA, speaks
English; Soule, George W., Father-in-Law, M., W., 75, Widower, Married @ 28, reads & writes, b. MA
father b. England [sic], mother b. MA, speaks English, Poultry Farm Farmer, non-Vet.
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Children from this marriage were:
10431 M i. Albert H. GADD was born on 8 Mar 1919 in MA and died on 25 Aug 2005 in Lakeville,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

10432 F ii. Private 

8381.  Carrie Emerson SPRING (Lydia Etta SOULE/SOULES 5807, Eliza FULLER 3376, Samuel FULLER 1734,
Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 17
Nov 1888 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Carrie married Charles Joseph St. JOHN, son of Joseph St. JOHN and Catherine "Katie" ROCHE, on
16 Nov 1905 in Cohasset, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 30 Aug 1884 in Cohasset, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1905: Clerk.
1906: Grocer.
1908-1909: Clerk.

• Census: 1910: St. John, Charles, Head, M., W., æ 25, Married 5 yrs., b. MA, father b. Newfoundland,
mother b. Ireland; speaks English, Store Clerk, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Carrie E., Wife,
F., W., 21, Married 5 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Paul S., Son, M., W., 3, Single,  b. MA, parents b. MA; Rose R., Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Joseph G., Son, M., W., [age is illegible], Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Gillis,
Margaret, Servant, F., W., 18, Single, b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Nova Scotia, speaks English, Private
Family Servant, reads, writes.
1920: St. John, Charles S., Head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 38, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. Newfoundland, mother b. Ireland, speaks English,  Ship Yard Ship Fitter; Carrie E., Wife, F.,
W., 30, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Paul S., Son, M., W., 13, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Rose R., Daughter, F., W., 11,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Joseph G., Son, M., W.,
10, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10433 M i. Paul Stanley St. JOHN was born on 13 May 1906 in Hingham, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died in Sep 1974 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

10434 F ii. Rose Rae St. JOHN was born on 22 Jan 1908 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

10435 M iii. Joseph G. St. JOHN was born on 29 Jun 1909 in Cohasset, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died in Aug 1985 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

8382.  Lewis Stowers SPRING  (Lydia Etta SOULE/SOULES 5807, Eliza FULLER 3376, Samuel FULLER 
1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 14 May 1898 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Aug 1966 in Hingham, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

• Physical Description: 1918: Short, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair.

• Middle name: Blurred WW I Draft Card signature appears to spell the middle name as "Storrer."

• Occupation: 1930: Steel work time keeper.

• Census: 1930: Spring, Lewis S., Head, Rents Home @ $40/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 31, Married @
28, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Steel Work Time Keeper, non-Vet;
Christine, Wife, F., W., 23, Married @ 20, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Nova
Scotia, speaks English; Lewis E., Son, M., W., 6/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English
[sic].

Lewis married Christine UNKNOWN circa 1927. Christine was born circa 1907 in MA.
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Children from this marriage were:
10436 M i. Lewis E. SPRING was born circa 1929 in MA.

10437 M ii. Howard  Emerson SPRING was born on 15 Apr 1931, died on 18 Mar 2004 in
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried on 22 Mar 2004 in Section
17, Site 563, Massachusetts National Cemetery, Bourne, MA.

• Identity: Descent from Lewis and Christine needs to be confirmed.[SBCWJR]

• Korean War: Cpl, US Army.

Howard married Joan Norma UNKNOWN. Joan was born on 18 Apr 1931, died on 26
Apr 1995 at age 64, and was buried on 28 Apr 1995 in Section 17, Site 563, Massachusetts
National Cemetery, Bourne, MA.

10438 M iii. Unidentified SPRING.

10439 F iv. Unidentified SPRING.

8383.  Albert Foster SOULE/SOULES (Edwin Everett SOULE/SOULES 5808, Eliza FULLER 3376, Samuel
FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN 687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 10 Mar 1894 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Mar 1980 in
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, slender build, light blue eyes, light [brown?] hair.
1942: White, 5' 6", 180 lbs., blue eyes, brown hair, light complexion.

• Occupation: 1917: Working grain elevator.
1920: Grain elevator manager.
1930: Wholesale grain house manager.
1942: C. P. Washburn Co., Middleborough, MA.

• Census: 1920: Soule, Albert F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 25, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Grain Elevator Manager; Alberta N., Wife, F., W., 21, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Soule, Albert F., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $6,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 36, Married @
25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Wholesale Grain House Manager, WW II Vet; Alberta N.,
Wife, F., W., 31, Married @ 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Barbara W.,
Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Student; Albert F. Jr., Son, M., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Katherine F.,
Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• WW II Service: Unspecified.

Albert married Alberta N. UNKNOWN circa 1920. Alberta was born on 8 Jul 1898 in MA and died on 20
Mar 1998 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 99.

Children from this marriage were:
10440 F i. Private 

+ 10441 M ii. Private 

10442 F iii. Private 

8384.  Clarence Edwin SOULE/SOULES  (Edwin Everett SOULE/SOULES 5808, Eliza FULLER 3376, Samuel
FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN 687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 1 Oct 1896 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Saw and box mill laborer.
1930: Box factory box maker.

• Census: 1930: Soule, Clarence E., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $6,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 33,
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Married @ 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Box Factory Box maker, WW I
Vet; Evelyn W., Wife, F., W., 28, Married @ 19, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b, ME, speaks English,
Laundry Bookkeeper; Roger E., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English.

Clarence married Evelyn W. UNKNOWN circa 1921. Evelyn was born circa 1902 in ME.

• Occupation: 1930: Laundry bookkeeper.

The child from this marriage was:
10443 M i. Private 

8385.  Emma Louise SOULE/SOULES (Edwin Everett SOULE/SOULES 5808, Eliza FULLER 3376, Samuel
FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN 687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 17 Apr 1902 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Cranberry sales [1 illegible word] stenographer.

Emma married Harold C. PERKINS circa 1923. Harold was born circa 1904 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Shoe shop shoe worker.

• Census: 1930: Perkins, Harold C., Head, Rents Home @ $20/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 26, Married
@ 19, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. US, speaks English, Shoe Shop Shoe Worker,
non-Vet; Emma L., Wife, F., W., 29, Married @ 22, reads & writes, B. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Virginia S., Daughter, F., W., 2 11/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Soule, Ralph, Brother-
in-Law, M., W., 24, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, State House Civil Engineer, non-
Vet.

The child from this marriage was:
10444 F i. Private 

8388.  Herbert Ellsworth WOOD  (Herbert L. WOOD 5811, Cyrus WOOD Jr. 3385, Lucy FULLER 1739,
Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25
Apr 1877 in Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Box mill fitter/laborer.
1903: Laborer.
1910: Grocery store clerk.
1920: Grocery store prop[rietor].
1930: Grecery store grocer.

• Census: 1900: Wood, Herbert E., Head, W., M., b. Apr 1877, æ 23, Married 0 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Box Mill Fitter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Georgia [sic] W., Wife, W., F., b. Oct
1881, 18, Married 0 yrs., b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Wood, Herbert E., Head, M., W., æ 32, Married 10 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Grocery Store Clerk, reads, writes, Rents Home; Georgianna W., Wife, F., W., 27, married 10 yrs, bore
1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Clifton E., Son,
M., W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; Harvey, Harry, Boarder, M., W., 25, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Odd Jobs Teamster, reads, writes.
1920: Wood, Herbert E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 43, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Grocery Store Prop[rietor]; Georgia W., Wife, F., W., 38, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. MA [sic], mother b. ME, speaks English; Clifton E., Son, M., W., 16, Single, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Shop.
1930: Wood, Herbert E., Head, Rents Home @ $10/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 52, married @ 28,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. US, mother b. MA, Grocery Store Grocer; Georgiana W., Wife, F., W.,
48, Married @ 18, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. ME; Clifton E., Son, M., W., 26,
Married @ 26, b. MA, parents b. MA, Laundryman; Gladys E., Daughter-in-Law, F., W., 18, Married
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@ 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. US; Carr, Abigail E., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 74, Widow,
Married @ 18, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. MA; LeMay, Albert, Boarder, M., W.,
40, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, Odd Jobs laborer.

Herbert married Georgianna Wilbar CARR, daughter of Nelson O. CARR and Abigail Ellen SIMPSON,  on
14 Feb 1900 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Georgianna was born on 14 Oct 1881 in
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Domestic.

The child from this marriage was:
10445 M i. Clifton Ellsworth WOOD  was born on 13 Aug 1903 in Halifax, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 30 Jan 1974 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
70.

• Occupation: 1920: Shoe shop.
1930: Laundryman.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated with wife Gladys E. at home of parents, Herbert E. Wood and
Georgianna W. Carr, q.v.

Clifton married Gladys E. UNKNOWN circa 1930. Gladys was born circa 1912 in MA.

• Date of Death: Possibly the Gladys E, Wood b, 24 Aug 1911, d. 22 Sep 1985 in Marshfield,
Plymouth Co., MA

8394.  Emma E./Lizzie STUDLEY (James W. STUDLEY 5820, John STUDLEY 3410, Jabez STUDLEY III 1772,
Keturah SIMMONS 728, Fear SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Sep 1859
in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 20 Jan 1920.

• Census: 1920: Thayer, Emma L., Head, Own Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 60, Widow, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Emma married Edward Francis THAYER, son of Prince E. THAYER and Eliza UNKNOWN, on 10 Apr
1878 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born in 1852 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 23 Apr 1910 and 20 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1878-1880: Boatmaker.
1900: Box nailer.
1910: Box maker in box factory.

• Census: 1880: Thayer, Edward F., W., M., æ 27, Married, Works in Boat Factory, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Emma L., W., F., 20, Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA; James E., W., M., 1,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1900: Thayer, Edward F., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1852, æ 46, married 22 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, Box
Nailer; reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Emma L., Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1859,
40, Married 22 yrs, bore 1 child, 0 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Thayer, Edward F., Head, M., W., æ 57, Married 32 yrs,  b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Box maker in Box Factory, reads, writes, Owns home Mortgage Free; Emma L., Wife, F., W., 50,
Married 32 yrs., bore 1 child, 0 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
 

The child from this marriage was:
10446 M i. James Elwin/Elvin THAYER  was born on 2 Sep 1878 in Hanover, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 25 Sep 1880 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 2.
He never married and had no children.
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• Age at Death: 2 yrs. 23 days.

8401.  Charles H. STUDLEY (Timothy STUDLEY 5829, Horace STUDLEY 3412, Jabez STUDLEY III 1772, Keturah
SIMMONS 728, Fear SAMPSON 192, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jul 1868 in
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Apr 1894 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 25.

• Occupation: 1887: Carpenter.
1894: Machinist.

• Age at Death: 26 yrs. 9 mos. 15 days. Married.

Charles married Mary E. DAGGETT, daughter of J. Henry DAGGETT and Ellen LOGAN, on 8 Oct
1887 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1870 in Berkely, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died before 12 Jan 1920.

• Place of Birth: The MA VR recording her marriage to Samuel S. Soule says that she was born in
Brooklyn, NY.

• Date of Death: The 1920 Census for Waldoboro lists her husband as a widower.

The child from this marriage was:
10447 M i. Charles A. STUDLEY was born in Jul 1888 in MA.

8406.  Frances/Fannie ORNE  (Frances Eliot/Elliot SAMPSON 5849, Augustus C. 3423, Levi 1774, Noah 734,
Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Aug 1861 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated  with daughter Frances E. as residing with parents Alonzo and Frances E.
Gunn, q.v.
1920: Not located.
1930: Gunn, Fannie, Head, Rents Home at $83/mo.,F., W., æ 67, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA,
father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English,, speaks English; Frances E., Daughter, F., W., 40, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English, Secretary in Wholesale
Electric co.

Frances/Fannie married Edward M. GUNN in 1884 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born
in Jul 1853 in Canada and died by 22 Apr 1910 at age 56.

• Occupation: 1900: Commercial cordage traveling salesman.

• Census: 1900: Gunn, Edward M., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1853, æ 46, Married 15 yrs, b. Canada, father
b. Scotland, mother b. England, Immigrated 1886, Here 14 yrs., Commercial Cordage Trav[eling
salesman], reads, writes, speaks English; Frannie O., Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1862, 37, Married 15 yrs.,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Frances S., Daughter,
W., F., b. Jan 1889, 11, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
10448 F i. Frances Elliott GUNN was born on 11 Jan 1890 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Census says Jan 1889.

8408.  Lizzie Shepard ORNE (Frances Eliot/Elliot SAMPSON 5849, Augustus C. 3423, Levi 1774, Noah 734,
Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Apr 1874 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Lizzie married Harry W. THURSTON, son of George H. THURSTON and Ruth E. POTTER, on 18
Nov 1896 in Melrose, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce by 1 Jun 1900. Harry was
born circa 1873 in Newport, RI.
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• Occupation: 1896-1898: Real estate.

The child from this marriage was:
10449 F i. Sally Frances THURSTON was born on 26 May 1898 in Melrose, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

8409.  Edgar Bertrand SAMPSON  (Erastus Bertrand 5850, Erastus (Capt.) 3424, Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 
193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Mar 1860.

• Occupation: 1900: Real estate.
1910-1920: Auditor.
1930: Accountant.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Edgar B., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1860, æ 40, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b, RI, Real Estate, reads writes, speaks English, Owns Home Free; Minnie E., Wife, W.,
F., b. Jul 1859, 41, Married 13 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. England,
reads, writes, speaks English; Winsor G., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1887, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
At School, reads, writes, speaks English; Preston, S., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1888, 11, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, At School, reads, writes, speaks English; McKinnon, Sarah, Servant, W., F., b. June
1876, 23, Single, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1896, here 4 yrs, Servant, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Sampson, Edgar B., Head, M., W., æ 50, Married 23 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI,
speaks English, Auditor, , Owns Home Free; Minnie E., Wife, F., W., 51, Married 23 yrs., bore 2
children, 2 survive, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. England, reads, writes; Preston S., Son, M., W., 21,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Clerk, reads, writes; Winsor G., M., W., 22,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Railroad Clerk, reads, writes; Smith, Elizabeth M.,
Mother-in-Law, F., W., 88, Widow, bore 5 children, 3 survive, b. England, parents b. England,
Immigrated 1834, speaks English, reads, writes; McDonald, Annie, Servant, F., W., 22, Single, B.
Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1906, speaks English, Domestic, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Edgar B., Head, Owns Home, Mortgage, M., W., 59, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Auditor; Minnie E., Wife, F., W., 61, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. England; Winsor G., Son, M., W., 33, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Railroad Clerk; Pauline W., Daughter in Law [Winsor G.'s wife],
F., W., 29, Married, reads, writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English; David Winsor, grandson
[Winsor G's son], M., W., 6/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH; Golbring, Sylvia B., Maid,
F., W., 22, Single, Immigrated 1905, here 16 yrs, reads, writes, b. Jamaica, W.I., parents b. Jamaica,
W.I., speaks English, Maid.
1930: Sampson, Edgar B., Head, Rents Home, M., W., 70, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Accountant, Works, non-Vet.; Minnie E., Wife, F., W., 71,
Married at 27, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. England, speaks English.

Edgar married Minnie E. SMITH, daughter of Unidentified SMITH and Elizabeth UNKNOWN,. Minnie
was born in Jul 1859 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10450 M i. Winsor G. SAMPSON was born in Dec 1887 in MA.

10451 M ii. Preston S. SAMPSON was born in Sep 1888 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910: Bank clerk.

8412.  Caroline Rebecca SAMPSON  (George Agustus 5857, Simeon (Capt.) 3427, Levi 1774, Noah 734, Robert 

193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Feb 1874 in IL.

• Place of Birth: Hutchinson says Boston, MA.

Caroline married William Henry ZICKLER on 18 Jul 1894. William was born on 23 Aug 1866 in NY.
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• Occupation: 1900-1910: Hats salesman.
1920: Store salesman.

• Census: 1900: Zickler, William H., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1863, æ 36, Married 6 yrs.,  b. NY, father b.
Germany, mother b. NY, Hats Salesmsn, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Caroline R., Wife,
W., F., b. 1874, 25, Married 6 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. PA, reads,
writes, speaks English; Simeon S., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1899, 10/12, Single, b. NJ, father b. NY, mother
b. IL.
1910: Ziegler, William H., Head, M., W., æ 43, Married 16 yrs, b. NY, father b. Germany, mother b.
US, speaks English, Hat manufacturer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Caroline R., Wife, F.,
W., 36, Married 16 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. PA, speaks English,
attended School [?]; Simeon S., Son, M., W., 10, Single, b. NJ, father b. NY, mother b. IL, speaks
English, attended School; M. Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, b. NJ, father b. NY, mother b. IL,
attended School.
1920: Zickler, W.[illiam] H., Head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 54, Married, reads, writes, b.
NY, father b. Germany, mother b. NY, speaks English, Store Salesman; Caroline, Wife, F., W., 46,
Married, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. PA, speaks English; Simeon S., Son, M., W., 20,
Single, reads, writes, b. NJ, father b. NY, mother b. IL, speaks English, insurance Clerk; M. Elizabeth,
Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, b. NJ, father b. NY, mother b. IL, speaks English, Insurance Clerk.

Children from this marriage were:
10452 M i. Simeon S. ZICKLER was born on 21 Jul 1899 in NJ.

• Place of Birth: Stubbins says West Hartford, CT.

10453 F ii. Marion Elizabeth ZICKLER was born on 27 May 1901 in NJ.

• Place of Birth: Stubbins says W. Hartford, CT.

8416.  Frances BONNEY (Mary Lewis GRAY 5889, Lucy Sampson HOLMES 3488, Lucy SAMSON 

1796, Oliver SAMSON 745, Anna SAMPSON 196, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 19 Jan 1879 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 21 Mar 1904 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 25, and was buried in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Frances married John BAKER Jr., son of John BAKER and Mary A. TILDEN, on 1 Mar 1899 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born in Mar 1861 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1899: Carpenter.
1910: House carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Baker, John, Head, W., M., Mar., 1861, 39, married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, owns farm; Frances, Wife, Jan., 1879, 21, married 1 yr., no
children born or survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Mary A., Mother, W.,
F., Nov, 1824, 75, Wid., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Baker, John, Head, M., W., æ 48, Wid., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Carpenter-
house, Employer, reads, writes, owns farm; Howard, Son, M., W., 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
attends School; Denam G., M., W., 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attends School; Esther M.,
Daughter, F., W., Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attends School; Winslow, Edward G., Hired man, M.,
W., 37, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Carpenter-house, Worker, reads, writes.
1920: Apparently missed.
1930: Baker, John, Head, Owns house, Value of home $10,000, has Radio, not on farm, M., W., æ 68,
Married at 35, no Schooling after 9/1/29, b. MA, parents b. MA, Construction-carpenter, Owns
business, working; Annie, Wife, F., W., 64, Married at 42, no Schooling after 9/1/29, b. MA, parents b.
MA.
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Children from this marriage were:
10454 M i. Howard BAKER was born on 13 Jan 1901 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

10455 M ii. Denman Gray BAKER was born on 12 Jun 1902 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10456 F iii. Esther Marion BAKER was born on 29 Jun 1903 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8444.  Caroline/Carrie M. GLASS  (Corrina F. HUNT 5932, Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly
SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Apr 1859 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Winsor, Carrie, Head, W., F., b. Apr. 1858, æ 41, Married 20 yrs., bore 4 children, 2
survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, [illegible] Shoe Factory, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;
Beulah, Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1885, 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English.

Caroline/Carrie married Frederick R. WINSOR, son of Spencer J. WINSOR and Beulah W. UNKNOWN, 
on 11 Sep 1880 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Frederick was born on 18 Jan 1856 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: Clerk.
1882: Trader.
1885: Freight clerk.

Children from this marriage were:
10457 M i. Elmer P. WINSOR was born on 10 Apr 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

10458 F ii. Beulah Hunt WINSOR was born on 26 Sep 1885 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10459 U iii. Unidentified WINSOR.

10460 U iv. Unidentified ? WINSOR.

Caroline/Carrie next married Frank L. PAINE, son of Moses L. PAINE and Elvira AMES, on 31 Aug
1907 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island. Frank was born circa 1861 in Wilton, Franklin Co., Maine.
They had no children.

• Occupation: 1907: Carpenter.
1910-1930: House carpenter.

• Census: 1910: Paine, Frank L., Head, M., W., æ 48, Married 3 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, House Carpenter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Carrie M., Wife, F., W., 50, Married 3 yrs., bore
3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.

8445.  Frank W. GLASS (Corrina F. HUNT 5932, Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly
SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jun 1861 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1910: Store shipper.
1920: Lobster fisherman.

• Census: 1900: [living with parents, q.v.] Glass, Frank W., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1861, æ 38, Widower,
Married 12 years, b. MA, parents b. MA, Farm Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Bertie F.,
Grandson [of Daniel & Corinna, son of Frank W.], W., M., b. Dec 1889, 10 Single, b. Australia, father
b. MA, mother b. Australia, at School; Dither R., Granddaughter [of Daniel & Corinna, dau. of Frank
W.], W., F., b. Apr 1894, 6, Single, b. Australia, father b. MA, mother b. Australia, at School; Wendell
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C., grandson [of Daniel and Corinna, son of Frank W.], b. May, 1896, 4, Single, b. Australia, father b.
MA, mother b. Australia.
1910: Glass, frank W., Head, M. W., æ 49, Widower, wife bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Store Shipper, reds, writes, Rents Home; Bert F., Son, M., W., 20, Single, b.
Australia - US Citizen, father b. MA, mother b. [New S.] Wales [Australia], Immigrated 1900, speaks
English, Store Shipper, reads, writes; Mabel E., Daughter, F., W., 18, Single,  b. Australia - US Citizen,
father b. MA, mother b. [New S.] Wales [Australia], Immigrated 1900, speaks English, Store Clerk,
reads, writes; Dither C., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single,  b. Australia - US Citizen, father b. MA, mother b.
[New S.] Wales [Australia], Immigrated 1900, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Wendell,
Son, M., W., 14, Single,  b. Australia - US Citizen, father b. MA, mother b. [New S.] Wales [Australia],
Immigrated 1900, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: [living at home of unmarried brother-in-law Cyrus R. Foster] Glass, Frank W., Brother-in-Law
[of Cyrus], M., W., æ 58, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Lobster
Fisherman; Edna E., Sister [of Cyrus - wife of Frank W. Glass], F., W., 48, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English.

Frank married Unidentified UNKNOWN circa 1889 in prob. Australia. Unidentified was born in Australia.

Children from this marriage were:
10461 M i. Bertie F. GLASS was born in Dec 1889 in Australia.

10462 F ii. Mable E. GLASS was born in Dec 1892 in Australia.

• Census: 1900: Living with uncle William F. Glass and family, q.v.

10463 F iii. Dither R. GLASS was born in Apr 1894 in Australia.

10464 M iv. Wendell C. GLASS was born in May 1896 in Australia.

Frank next married Edna E. FOSTER, daughter of Solomon FOSTER and Caroline UNKNOWN, in 1895
in Duxbury or Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Edna was born on 18 Feb 1878 in Easton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

8446.  Parker V. GLASS (Corrina F. HUNT 5932, Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811,
Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 18 Jun 1865 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 15 Jul 1896 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 31, and was buried in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Middle initial: Also given as W. and V.

• Occupation: 1890: Shoemaker.

• Age at Death: 31 yrs. 1 mo. 27 days. Married.

Parker married Mary/Maria/Myra/Mira Sprague LEWIS,  daughter of Thaddeus LEWIS and
Angelina/Angie B. UNKNOWN, on 12 Feb 1890 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
Mary/Maria/Myra/Mira was born on 18 Oct 1863 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after
14 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1900: Drygoods clerk.
1910: Drygoods saleswoman.

• Census: 1900: [Living with aunt Mira Dunbar] Glass, Mira S., Niece, W., F., b. Oct. 1863, æ 63,
Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, Dry Goods Clerk, reads, writes, speaks
English; Wendell C., Boarder [son], W., M., b. Nov 1890, 9, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Glass, Myra, Head, F., W., æ 47, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Dry goods Store Saleswoman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Wendell, Son, M., W., 19, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Machine Shop Apprentice, reads, writes.
1920: [Living with widowed aunt Sarah J. Pope, age 79] Glass, Mira S., Niece, F., W., æ 56, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
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1930: [Living with son Wendell C. and wife in Ft. Wayne, Allen Co., IN, q.v.]

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10465 M i. Wendell Chaning GLASS was born on 10 Nov 1890 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 27 Apr 1942.

8447.  Corinna/Corrine/Corinne F. GLASS  (Corrina F. HUNT 5932, Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811,
Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jul 1868 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930.

• Middle initial: Also listed as G.

Corinna/Corrine/Corinne married Charles Pope LEWIS, son of Thaddeus A. LEWIS and Angie B.
SPRAGUE, on 24 Dec 1899 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 10 Feb 1874 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 2 Apr 1930.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Census says 1876.

• Occupation: 1899: Engineer.
1900: Iron works engineer.
1904: Engineer
1910: Foundry engineer.
1920: Coal merchant.
1930: Grain mill superintendant.
 

• Census: 1900: Lewis, Charles P., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1876, æ 24, Married 0 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Iron Works Engineer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Corrine G., Wife, W., F., Jul
1868, 31, Married 0 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910:Lewis, Charles P., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Engineer in Foundry, reads, writes, Rents Home; Corrinna, Wife, F., W., 41, Married 1 yr., bore 1 child,
1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Angie S., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single,
b. AM, parents b. MA.
1920: Lewis, Charles P., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 48, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Coal Merchant; Corinne, Wife, F., W., 51, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English; Angie, Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Lewis, Charles P., Head, Owns House valued at $8[?],000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 56, Married at
25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Grain Mill Superintendant, non-Vet; Corrine
F., Wife, F., W., 61[?], married at 30, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

The child from this marriage was:
10466 F i. Angie Sprague LEWIS was born on 3 Sep 1904 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

8450.  Herbert L. GLASS (Corrina F. HUNT 5932, Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly
SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Jun 1878 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1906: Machinist.
1910: Ship auger co. blacksmith.
1920: Tool factory laborer.
1930: Building painter.

• Census: 1910: Glass, Herbert L., Head, M., W., æ 32, Married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Ship Auger Co. Blacksmith, reads, writes, Rents Home; Margaret A., Wife, F., W., 34,
Married 5 yrs, bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. New Brunswick, Canada, parents b. New Brunswick,
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Canada, Immigrated 1881, speaks English, reads, writes; Parker A., Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. New Brunswick, Canada; Louis H., Son, M., W., b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. New Brunswick, Canada; John A., Son, M., W., 6/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. New Brunswick, Canada; Mills, Mary R., Servant, F., W., 20, Single, b. MA, father b. England,
mother b. MA, speaks English, Private Home Servant , reads, writes.
1920: Glass, Herbert, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 42, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Tool Factory Laborer; Margaret, Wife, F., W., 43, Married , Immigrated 1882,
Naturalized 1904, reads, writes, b. Canada, father b. Ireland, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Parker,
Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,
speaks English; Louis, Son, 11, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, erads, writes, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; John, Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, erads, writes,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Harriet, Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended
School, erads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Lucy, Daughter, F., W.,
5 11/12, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada; Joseph, Son, M., W., 3 4/12,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada.
1930: Glass, Herbert L., Head, Owns Home Valued at $6000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 51, Married,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Building Painter, non-Vet; Margaret A., Wife,
F., W., 52, Married, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Irish Free State, Immigrated 18183, speaks
English; Louis H, Son, M., W., 21, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,
speaks English, Yarn Shop Manager, non-Vet; John A., Son, 19, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Yarn Shop Weaver; Harriet M., Daughter, 18, Single, reads
& writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Lucy C., Daughter, F., W., 16,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English;
Joseph T., Son, 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,
speaks English.

Herbert married Margaret A. MULLANEY, daughter of John MULLANEY and Mary BOYCE, on 30 Jun
1904 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Margaret was born circa 1877 in St. John's, Nova Scotia.

Children from this marriage were:
10467 M i. Parker Adams GLASS was born on 6 Jan 1906 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

10468 M ii. Louis H. GLASS was born circa 1908 in MA.

10469 M iii. John A. GLASS was born circa Nov 1909 in MA.

10470 F iv. Harriet M. GLASS was born circa 1912 in MA.

10471 F v. Lucy C. GLASS was born circa Feb 1914 in MA.

10472 M vi. Joseph T. GLASS was born circa Oct 1916 in MA.

8454.  Diana Hunt CURTIS (Laura A. HUNT 5933, Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811,
Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 4 Sep 1865 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 31 Mar 1900 in Wakefield, Middlesex,
Massachusetts at age 34, and was buried in Lot 95 Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1888: Dressmaker.

• Age at Death: 34 yrs. 7 mos. 27 days. Diana Curtis Bears - [husband] Albert E. Bears. d. Wakefield,
burried S. Duxbury, daughter of John and laura Hunt, b oth b. Duxbury.

Diana married Albert Edward BEARS, son of John Francis BEARS and Flora McFADYEN, on 28
Nov 1888 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Albert was born on 13 Nov 1861 in Murray Harbor, Prince
Edward Island, Canada, died on 26 Sep 1934 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 72, and was buried
on 29 Sep 1934 in Winthrop, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1888-1900: Carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Bears, Albert E., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1860 [sic], 39, Widower, b. Canada, parents b.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1482 Produced by Legacy

Canada, Immigrated 1873, here 17 yrs, Naturalized, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns
Mortgaged Home; Marion B., daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1892, 7, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother
b. MA, at School; Viola B., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1895, 5, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother
b. MA; Irene O., Daughter, W., F., b. Jul, 1896, 3, Single, father b. Canada, mother b. MA; Francis C.,
Son [sic], W., M. [sic], b. Dec 1897, 2, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA; Sutherland,
Belle M., Servant, W., F., b. May, 1872, 28, Single, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1892,
here 8 yrs, Housekeeper, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
10473 M i. Harold Julian BEARS was born on 28 Jul 1890 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and

died on 29 Aug 1891 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 1. He never married and
had no children.

• Age at Death: 1 yr. 1 mo. 1 day. Son of Albert and Diana H. Curtis Bears.

10474 F ii. Marion Besheba BEARS was born on 20 Nov 1892 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts
and died in 1918 at age 26.

• Middle name: Harding says Bethsheba.

Marion married Unidentified SMITH.

+ 10475 F iii. Viola Belle BEARS was born on 10 Mar 1895 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts, died
on 9 Nov 1986 in Geneva, Kane Co., Illinois at age 91, and was buried in Lot 95, Mayflower
Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

+ 10476 F iv. Irene Olive BEARS was born on 13 Jul 1896 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts, died
on 5 Dec 1979 in St. Elizabeth Hospital, Youngstown, Mahoning Co., OH at age 83, and was
buried on 8 Dec 1979 in Wyoming Cemetery, Melrose, Middlesex Co., MA.

+ 10477 F v. Frances Curtis BEARS was born on 12 Dec 1897 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts,
died on 6 Jul 1971 at age 73, and was buried on 9 Jul 1971 in Sec. S, Site 1970, Willamette
National Cemetery, Portland, OR.

8459.  Willie/William E. ARNOLD  (Helen S. HUNT 5935, Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly
SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Oct 1872 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1896: Machinist.

Willie/William married Lillie/Lilly R. PENDLETON, daughter of Francis M. PENDLETON and Susan S.
FLETCHER, on 24 Jun 1896 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts. Lillie/Lilly was born on 19 Dec 1875 in
Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
10478 F i. Lucy F. ARNOLD was born circa 1898 in MA.

10479 M ii. Gamaliel Francis ARNOLD was born circa 29 Aug 1901 in Wakefield, Middlesex,
Massachusetts, died on 10 Aug 1902 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts, and was
buried in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts. He never married and had no children.

10480 F iii. Helen Recardo ARNOLD was born in 1902 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

10481 F iv. Priscilla Mae ARNOLD was born in 1909 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts.

8466.  Waldo Bradford REED  (Clara M. FREEMAN 5950, Cordelia WESTON 3552, Otis WESTON 
1818, Sarah SAMPSON 752, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
18 Mar 1893 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 22 Nov 1979 in Rockland or Duxbury,
Plymouth Co, Massachusetts at age 86.
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• Occupation: 1920: State (illegible) laborer.
1930: Private estate caretaker.

• Census: 1920: Reed, Waldo B., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 26, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, State (illegible) Laborer; Sarah E., Wife, F., W., 23,
Married, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Frances M, daughter, F., W., 4 5/12, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Helen B., Daughter, F., W., 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elijah W., Father, M.,
W., 64, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no occupation.
1930: Reed, Waldo B., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 37, Married at 21,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Estate Caretaker; Sarah E., Wife, F., W.,
34, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Frances M., Daughter, F.,
W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Helen B.,
Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Edna M., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.

Waldo married Sarah E. UNKNOWN by 12 Jan 1920. Sarah was born prob. 14 Jan 1896 in MA and died
prob. 23 Feb 1981 in Duxbury or Rockland, MA at age 85.

Children from this marriage were:
10482 F i. Frances M. REED was born circa Aug 1915 in MA.

10483 F ii. Helen B. REED was born circa Feb 1919 in MA.

10484 F iii. Edna M. REED was born circa 1923 in MA.

8467.  Annette Lillias WILLIAMSON  (Reuben Thomas WILLIAMSON 5952, Benjamin Putnam WILLIAMSON 
3554, Welthea S. SAMPSON 1819, Isaac 754, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 27 May 1881 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

Annette married George Everett CHAPMAN, son of Charles Knight CHAPMAN and Marget SCHMIDT, 
on 11 May 1910 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. George was born on 15 May 1879 in Natick, MA.

• Of: Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Nurse.

The child from this marriage was:
10485 M i. Unidentified CHAPMAN.

8468.  Frank Herbert WILLIAMSON  (Reuben Thomas WILLIAMSON 5952, Benjamin Putnam WILLIAMSON 

3554, Welthea S. SAMPSON 1819, Isaac 754, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 1 Aug 1885 in Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Of: Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Travelling salesman.

Frank married Maud Hannah MACQUARRIE, daughter of Abraham MACQUARRIE and Mary
MACKINNON, on 10 Sep 1912 in Revere, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Maud was born on 1 Jan 1885 in Port
Hawkesbury, N. S..

The child from this marriage was:
10486 M i. Unidentified WILLIAMSON .

8471.  Eunice CLARK (Harriet Elizabeth WILLIAMSON 5953, Benjamin Putnam WILLIAMSON 3554, Welthea S.
SAMPSON 1819, Isaac 754, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Sep 1883.

Eunice married William Alva CAHOON, son of William Merchant CAHOON and Eleanor Clark
SHURTLEFF, on 14 Sep 1908 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 27 Dec 1871 in
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Centerville, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: Broker.

The child from this marriage was:
10487 M i. 1 Unidentified Child CAHOON.

8487.  James D. WINSOR Jr. (James Davis WINSOR 6001, Henry WINSOR 3569, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 

1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1877 in PA.

• Occupation: 1900: Banking clerk.
1910: Stocks & bonds broaker.
1920: Not located.
1930: Banker, head of firm.

• Census: 1910: Winsor, James D., Head, M., W., æ 33, Married 6 yrs., p. PA, parents b. PA, speaks
English, Stocks & Bonds Broaker, reads, writes, Rents Home; Marion K., WIfe, F., W., 32, married 6
yrs, p. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English, reads, writes; Curtin N., Son, M., W., 4, Single, p. PA,
parents b. PA; James D, Jr. [sic], M., W., 2, Single, b. PA, parents b. PA; [4 servants].
1920: Not located.
1930: Winsor, James D., head, Owns Home Valued at $190,000, owns Radio, M., W., æ 53, Married at
27, reads & writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English, Banker - Head of Firm, non-Vet; Marion C.,
Wife, F., W., 51, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English; Curtin W., Son,
M., W., 24, Single, reads & writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English, non-Vet; James D., Son, M.,
W., 21, reads & writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English, bank Clerk, non-Vet; Marion, Daughter,
F., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English; [4 servants].

James married Marion K. UNKNOWN circa 1904. Marion was born circa 1878 in PA.

Children from this marriage were:
10488 M i. Curtin N. WINSOR was born circa 1906 in PA.

+ 10489 M ii. James D. WINSOR III was born circa 1908 in PA and died on 17 Dec 1999 at age 91.

8511.  Reginald W. BIRD (William Barnard BIRD 6026, Elizabeth Hale WINSOR 3577, Welthea/Wealthea
SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
in Jun 1872 in Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Merchant.
1910: Oils and paints wholesale merchant.
1920: Roofing merchant.
1930: Wholesale roof [?] supplies.

• Census: 1910: Bird, Reginald W., Head, M., W., æ 37, Married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Oils & Paints Wholesale Merchant, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Violet, Wife,
F., W., 31, Married 5 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. Canada, parents b. England, speaks English,
reads, writes; john R., Son, M., W., 4, Single, b, MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, reads, writes; [3
servants].
1920: Bird, Reginald, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 47, married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Roofing Merchant;Violet D., Wife, F., W., 40, Married, Immigrated
1905, naturalized in 1905, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. England, speaks English; John R., Son,
M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks
English; Mary E., Daughter, F., W., 9 1/12, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Canada; Patricia, Daughter, F., W., 5 6/12, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Canada; [5 servants].
1930: Bird, Reginald W., Head, Owns Home, M., W., æ 58, married at 34, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Wholesale Roof [?] Supplies Merchant; John R., Son, M., W., 23,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b, MA [sic] , speaks English,
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Arctic Expedition Explorer; Mary E., Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic], speaks English; Patricia M., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic], speaks English; [servants].

Reginald married Violet UNKNOWN circa 1905. Violet was born circa 1879 in Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
10490 M i. John R. BIRD was born circa 1906 in MA.

10491 F ii. Mary E. BIRD was born circa 19 Dec 1910 in MA.

10492 F iii. Patricia M. BIRD was born circa Jul 1814 in MA.

8513.  Elizabeth Winsor TILDEN (Effie BIRD 6027, Elizabeth Hale WINSOR 3577, Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 
1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1875 in
Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Elizabeth married Clarence BIGELOW DENNY, son of Daniel DENNY Jr. and Mary D. BIGELOW, on 1
Jun 1897 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Clarence was born on 8 Aug 1871 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: His MA VR Marriage Record says Dorchester, MA as does his son Daniel's MA VR
Birth Record.

• Occupation: 1897: Clerk.
1898: Broker.
1900: Raymond Rubber Tire Co. store.
1910: Manager, signal company.
 

• Census: 1900: Denny, Clarence B., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1871, æ 28, Married 3 yrs., b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. NY, Raymond Rubber Tire Co. Store, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;
Elizabeth W., Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1875, married 3 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,
rads, writes, speaks English; Daniel, Son, W., F. [sic], b. MAy 1898, 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Denny, Calrence B., Head, M., W., æ 38, married 12 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Signal Company Manager, reads, writes, Rents Home; Elizabeth T., Wife, F., W., 35, Married 12 yrs,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, B. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,reads, writes; Daniel, Son, M., W., 11,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; [3 servants].

The child from this marriage was:
10493 M i. Daniel DENNY was born on 29 May 1898 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

8514.  Harriet SAMSON (John Clifford SAMSON 6050, William Henry SAMSON 3606, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831,
Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Aug 1869 in
Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

Harriet married Harry William PETERS in 1899 in Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., Ohio. Harry was born in 1864.

The child from this marriage was:
10494 F i. Madeline Elizabeth PETERS  was born on 25 Nov 1904 in Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., Ohio.

8515.  Charles Clifford SAMSON  (John Clifford SAMSON 6050, William Henry SAMSON 3606, Caroline
SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
23 Mar 1889 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

Charles married Elizabeth Edgley HAYNE in 1909 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL. Elizabeth was born in 1885.

The child from this marriage was:
10495 M i. Richard Hayne SAMSON was born on 28 May 1910 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.
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8516.  Lawrence Amos MERRILL  (William Henry MERRILL 6055, Maria Louisa SAMSON 3609, Caroline
SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
16 Apr 1882 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota.

Lawrence married Margaret Osewell McADAMS  on 29 Apr 1909 in Dundee Lake, Passaic Co., New Jersey.
Margaret was born on 6 May 1883 and died in 1944 at age 61.

The child from this marriage was:
10496 M i. Lawrence John MERRILL  was born on 12 Dec 1911 in Dundee Lake, Passaic Co., New

Jersey.

8517.  Adeline MERRILL (William Henry MERRILL 6055, Maria Louisa SAMSON 3609, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831,
Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Dec 1884 in
Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota.

Adeline married Bernard CHRISTY in 1904 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota.

Children from this marriage were:
10497 F i. Genevieve CHRISTY was born on 26 Aug 1905 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota.

10498 M ii. Richard CHRISTY was born on 9 Jun 1907 in Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota.

8520.  Byard Merrill FUNK  (Clara Augusta MERRILL 6057, Maria Louisa SAMSON 3609, Caroline
SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 17 Apr 1884 in St. Paul, Ramsey Co. MN, died on 10 Oct 1951 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co.,
Wisconsin at age 67, and was buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Menomonie, Dunn Co., WI.

• Occupation: 1905: Salesman.

Byard married Alma Marie ALSETH, daughter of Anton ANDREASSEN and Marie SKOG, on 6 Jun
1907 in St. Paul, Ramsey Co. MN. Alma was born on 24 Mar 1887 in Menomonie, Dunn Co., Wisconsin, died
on 21 Aug 1970 in Spring Valley, Pierce/St. Croix Co., Wisconsin at age 83, and was buried in Evergreen
Cemetery, Menomonie, Dunn Co., WI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10499 F i. Marjorie Emme FUNK was born on 4 Oct 1909 in St. Paul, Ramsey Co. MN, died on 27

Sep 1955 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin at age 45, and was buried in Evergreen
Cemetery, Menomonie, Dunn Co., WI.

+ 10500 F ii. Mary Louise FUNK was born on 28 Mar 1914 in Francitas, Jackson Co., Texas, died on 19
Mar 1999 in Eau Claire, Eau Claire Co., Wisconsin at age 84, and was buried in Apr 1999 in
Evergreen Cemetery, Menomonie, Dunn Co., WI.

8526.  Josephine Mary REEVES  (Susanna Virginia THOMPSON 6068, Josephine SAMSON 3612,
Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 5 Jul 1896 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL, died on 11 Jun 1971 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age
74, and was buried in Sec. B, Lot 99, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Jul 1895.

Josephine married Clyde Victor ROOT circa 1922. Clyde was born on 23 Sep 1894 in Pleasanton, Linn Co.,
Kansas.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, light brown eys, light brown hair. Claimed
defective eyes.

• Occupation: 1917: Saw mill power setter, Waite Mill & Timber Co., Granite Falls, WA.
1920: U.S. Navy Machinist Mate 2nd Class.
1930: Elect[ric] r[ail] w[ay] sales engineer.
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• Census: 1920: Root, Clyde V., M., W., æ 24, Single, reads, writes, b. KS, father b. KS, mother b. MO,
speaks English, Mach[inist] Mate 2nd C[lass].
1930: Root, Clyde V., Head, Rents Home at $100/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 34, Married at 26, reads
& writes, b. KS, father b. KS, mother b. US, Elect[ric] R.[ail] W.[ay] Sales Engineer, WW I  Vet;
Josephine, Wife, F., W., 34, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. OH, mother b. IL; Jerry T.,
Son, M., W., 6, Single, attended School, read & writes, b. IL, father b. KS, mother b. IL; Reeves,
Susannah T., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 67, Widow, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. NY, mother b. MA.

The child from this marriage was:
10501 M i. Jerry T. ROOT was born circa 1924 in IL.

8539.  Laura Loring PARKS (Nancy Sprague LORING 6085, Samuel LORING III 3634, Nancy SPRAGUE 1834,
Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1870 in Plymouth,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Surname: Stockwell in Descendants of Francis LeBaron misspells it as "Parker."

Laura married Thomas RUSSELL, son of William Goodwin RUSSELL  and Mary Ellen HEDGE, on 19
Sep 1894 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Thomas was born on 17 Jun 1858 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Education: In 1879 he graduated from Harvard and in 1882 eceived his LL.B.
 

• Occupation: 1894: Lawyer.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 7294 on Page 1301)

8541.  John Ward PARKS (Nancy Sprague LORING 6085, Samuel LORING III 3634, Nancy SPRAGUE 1834,
Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Dec 1879 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 17 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1900: Clerk of independent organization.
1904: Clerk.
1910: Printer.
1920: Library [illegible] publicity man.
1930: Printing salesman.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as single and living with brother Samuel and sister-in-law Anna M. in
Duxbury, MA, q.v.
1910: Enumerated as 30 yrs. old, married and, with wife Beatrice and children, living with mother-in-
law Ida M. Hall, q.v.
1920: Parks, John W., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W, æ 40, Married, reads, writes, b. MA<
father b. MO, mother b. MA, speaks English, Library [illegible] Publicity Man; Beatrice H., F., W., 39,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English; Robert D., Son, M., W., 13, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Betty L., Daughter, F., W., 11,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Beatrice, Daughter, F.,
W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Margarete, Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Parks, John W. P., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 50, Married at
25, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MO, mother b. MA, speaks English, Printing Salesman, speaks
English, non-Vet; Beatrice H., F., W., 49, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks
English; Robert D., Son, M., W., 23, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Furniture Mfg. Co. Assistant Production Manager, non-Vet; Betty L., Daughter, F., W., 21, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Beatrice, Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Piano Teacher; Margarete, Daughter, F., W., 17, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
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John married Beatrice A. HILL, daughter of Edgar D. HILL and Ida May SMITH,  on 6 Oct 1904 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Beatrice was born on 13 Aug 1880 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 11 Aug 1977 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 96.

• Residence: SSDI says last residence was Jamaica Plain, Suffolk Co., MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10502 M i. Robert Dwight PARKS was born on 31 Aug 1906 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 21 May 1982 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age
75.

• Residence: SSDI says last residence was East Falmouth, Barnstable Co., MA.

10503 F ii. Betty/Bettena L. PARKS was born circa Oct 1908 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10504 F iii. Beatrice PARKS was born circa 1911 in MA.

10505 F iv. Margarete PARKS was born circa 1913 in MA.

8547.  Idella J. SAMPSON  (Henry H. SAMPSON 6102, Lydia C. BURGESS 3660, Vinal BURGESS 1840, Lucy/Lucia
SAMPSON 756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1878 in MA.

Idella married Charles Edward BURT, son of Orlando BURT and Laura S. ADAMS, in 1894 in Plymouth,
MA. Charles was born on 3 Apr 1871 in Oxford, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1920: Burt, Charles E., Head, Owns Home, Mortgage, M., W., æ 47, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Painter; Idelle J., Wife, F., W., 42, Married, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. VT; Charles K. C. [sic], Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Camille, Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, Attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1930: Burt, Charles, Head, Owns Home, Value $500, M., W., æ 59, Married at 28, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Building Painter; Idella, Wife, F., W., 53, Married at 18, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10506 M i. Charles Kenneth Warren BURT was born on 4 Jul 1905 in Plymouth, MA and died in Jan

1975 in Plymouth, MA at age 69.

10507 F ii. Camille BURT was born circa 1911 in MA.

8548.  Lucretia Clark BURBANK (Ruth R. SAMPSON 6117, Esther Clark BURGESS 3666, Vinal BURGESS 1840,
Lucy/Lucia SAMPSON 756, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Sep 1885 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1930: Sears, Lucretia C., Head, Rents Home at $17/mo., F., W., æ 43, Widow, reads & writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Thurman, Maude, Boarder, F., W., 40, Single, reads & writes,
b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1898, Naturalized, Speaks English, Dry Goods
Saleswoman.

Lucretia married Harry R. SAMPSON, son of Stillman R. SAMPSON and Susan Cobb RAYMOND, on 27
Nov 1902 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Harry was born in Sep 1875 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1902: Superintendant.
1903-1909: Laborer.
1910: Laborer [illegible].

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Harry, Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 7 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
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English, laborer [ilegible word], reads, writes, Rents Home; Lucretia, Wife, F., W., 24, Married 7 yrs,
bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks Englsih, reads, wries; Phoebe, Daughter, F.,
W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Norman, Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur,
Son, M., W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charlotte, Daughter, F., W., 3/12, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Burbank, Bernard, Brother-in-Law, M., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 8119 on Page 1433)

Lucretia next married Otis F. SEARS between 26 Apr 1910 and 2 Jan 1920. Otis was born circa 1882 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Dairy farmer.

• Census: 1920: Sears, Otis F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 38, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Dairy Farmer; Lucretia C., Wife, F., W., 34, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Marietta B., F., W., 8/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sampson,
Phoebe W., Stepdaughter, F., W., 16, Unknown, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Caddy Factory Packer; Norman K., Stepson, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Arthur L., M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
10508 F i. Marietta SEARS was born circa May 1919 in MA.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated at home of Paul H. Manion and his wife Annie as 10 year old
"Daughter." None of the other "family" members are her mother or step siblings although
there are two Sampson children, Paul (8) and Patricia (6) who are also listed as "son" and
"daughter." Her mother Lucretia Sears is enumerated as living in Plymouth with a boarder
but without her children, q.v.

8550.  Anna B. SWIFT (Isabella F. SOULE/SOULES 6122, Caroline SAMPSON 3675, Polly SAMPSON 1846,
Nathaniel 758, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Mar 1880 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Anna married William D. PETERSON, son of Ellis F. PETERSON and Julia E. FITZGERALD, on 2 Jun
1901 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born circa 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1901: Railroad fireman.
1910: Locomotive fireman [living with father-in-law Ray Swift, q.v.]
1920-1930: Locomotive engineer.

• Census: 1910: [living with father-in-law Ray Swift, q.v.]
1920: Peterson, William D., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 46, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Locomotive Engineer; Annie B., Wife, F., W.,
39, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Grocery Bookkeeper; Alice
W., daughter, F., W., 17, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Russell S., Son, M., W., 5,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Swift, Ray, Father-in-Law, M., W., 76, Widower, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Peterson, William D., Head, Rents Home at $20/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 52, Married at 23,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Railroad Locomotive
Engineer, non-vet; Annie B., Wife, F., W., 50, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Alice W., Daughter, F., W., 27, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Russell S., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English
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Children from this marriage were:
10509 F i. Alice Warren PETERSON was born on 29 Apr 1902 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

10510 M ii. Russell S. PETERSON was born circa 1915 in MA.

8558.  Arthur Ruthven BREWSTER (Henry Winthrop BREWSTER 6128, Mary S. SAMPSON 3677, Polly
SAMPSON 1846, Nathaniel 758, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
14 Mar 1887 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died poss. 1 Jun 1974 in Springfield, Hampden Co.,
Massachusetts at age 87.

• Occupation: 1910: Bank clerk.
1920: Trust co[mpany] treasurer.
1930: Bank cashier/ass[istan]t treassurer.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at home of widowed grandmother Mary S. Sampson Brewster, q.v.
1920: Brewster Arthur R., Head, owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Trust Co[mpany] Treasurer; Jennie E., Wife, F., W., 30, Married,
reads, writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English; Henry A., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI; E. Curtis, Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. RI.
1930: Brewster, Arthur R., Head, Owns Home Valued at $6,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 43, Married at
23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Bank Cashier/Ass[astan]t Treasurer, non-Vet; Jennie E.,
Wife, F., W., 41, Married at 39 [sic], reads & writes, b. Irish Free State, parents b. Irish Free State,
Immigrated 1902, Naturalized; Henry A., Son, M., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Irish Free State; Elmore E., Son, M., W., 17, Single, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. Irish Free State.

Arthur married Jennie E. UNKNOWN. Jennie was born circa 1890 in Irish Free State.

• Place of Birth: 1920 Federal Census says she and parents were born in RI, but the 1930 Census says
they were all born in the Irish Freee State. The fact that the 1930 Census also list her year of
immigration as 1902 and that she is Naturalized supports this.

• Immigrant: 1902.

Children from this marriage were:
10511 M i. Henry A. BREWSTER was born on 7 Aug 1911 in MA and died on 23 Nov 1981 in

Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 70.

• Residence: 1981: Hanson, Plymouth Co., MA

10512 M ii. Elmore Curtis BREWSTER was born on 29 Dec 1912 in MA and died in Mar 1987 in
Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

8559.  Willard Benjamin SAMPSON  (Willard Howe 6131, Japhet M. 3681, Aaron Jr. 1855, Aaron 759, Abner 

197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1872 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1905: Shoe operative.
1920: Shoe shop skiver.

• Census: 1910: Not located.
1920: Sampson, Willard B., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 40, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents by
US, speaks English, Shoe Shop Skiver; Mary L., Wife, F., W., 37, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English,Shoe Shop Folder; Edward L., Son, W., M., 13, Son, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Stand Newsboy; Willard H., Son, M., W., 10, Son,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Stand Newsboy.
1930: Not located.
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Willard married Mary Louise O'DONNELL, daughter of James O'DONNELL and Mary UNKNOWN, on
2 Aug 1905 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1882 in Abington, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1905: Shoe operative.
1920: Shoe shop folder.

Children from this marriage were:
10513 M i. Edward L. SAMPSON was born circa 1907 in MA.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as living with grandparents James F. and Mary E. O'Donnell,
q.v.
1920: Enumerated as living with parents Willard B. and Mary L. Samposn, q.v.
1930: Possibly the MA born 23 year old and unmarried prisoner in the Monterey County
Jail, Salinas, Monterey Co., CA.

• Occupation: 1920: Stand newsboy.

10514 M ii. Willard H. SAMPSON was born circa 1910 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Stand newsboy.

8560.  Arthur Graves SAMPSON  (Edwin Russell 6135, Daniel Joyce 3684, Aaron Jr. 1855, Aaron 759, Abner 
197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Oct 1898 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and
died on 29 Mar 1984 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Occupation: 1930: Coaching.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Arthur G., Head, owns Home Valued at $9,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 31,
Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Coaching, non-Vet; Anna Belle,
Wife, F., W., 30, married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Allan [sic] W.,
Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Barbara L., Daughter,
F., W., 2 7/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

• Education: Tufts College graduate.

• Biographical: Head coach at Tufts for about six years. Went to Harvard and Columbia and became a
sports newspaper columnist for the Boston Herald for over 30 years. He was also Publicity Manager for
the first Boston Professional Football Team "The Boston Yanks." Team undefeated in 1930.

Arthur married Anna Belle JONES on 30 Jun 1921 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Anna was
born on 22 Aug 1899 in Somerville, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Jan 1993 in Hingham,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 93.

Children from this marriage were:
10515 M i. Alan W. SAMPSON was born circa 1923 in MA.

10516 F ii. Private 

Private married Private

8561.  Elvira Ann DELANO (William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Feb 1829 in Gray,
Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 19 Apr 1849 at age 20.

Elvira married Daniel DOYEN on 18 Jan 1848. Daniel was born on 2 Jul 1826.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10517 F i. Elvira Ann DOYEN was born on 31 Mar 1849 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.
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8563.  Emily Jane DELANO (William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Sep 1831 in
Troy, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Emily married Samuel DOYEN on 29 Apr 1849 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine. Samuel was born circa
1826 in New Brunswick, Canada.

• Occupation: 1860-1880: Cooper.

• Census: 1860: Saml Doyen, æ 34, M., Cooper, value of Personal Estate $300, b. N.B. [New Brunswick,
Canada]; Emily, 28, F., b. ME; Rosetta, 8, F., b. ME, attended School; Florence, 7, F., b. ME, attended
School.
1870: Doyen, Samuel, æ 42, M., W>, Cooper, value of Real Estate $3,000, vaslue of Personal Estate
$1,000, b. ME [sic], 21; Ella [sic-Emily], 40, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Florence, 18, F., W., b.
ME; Tyler, George, 25, M., W., Hckster, b. ME, 21; Anna, 22, F., W., Keeping house, b. ME.
1880: Doyen, Samuel, W., M., æ 53, married, Cooper, b. ME [sic], parents b. ME; Emily J., W., F., 48,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Burrows, Willie E., W., M., 6, Grandson, Single,
attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME., Vinal, George N., W., M., 16, Single, farm laborer, attended
School, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Children from this marriage were:
10518 M i. Francis Izora DOYEN was born on 7 Apr 1850 in West Levant, Penobscot Co., Maine and

died on 9 Aug 1850. He never married and had no children.

10519 F ii. Rosetta Evelyn DOYEN was born on 6 Aug 1851 in West Levant, Penobscot Co., Maine
and died on 2 Sep 1869 at age 18. She never married and had no children.

+ 10520 F iii. Florence Eleanor DOYEN was born on 12 Feb 1853 in West Levant, Penobscot Co.,
Maine.

10521 M iv. Walter Justin DOYEN was born on 27 Aug 1865 in West Levant, Penobscot Co., Maine
and died on 29 Sep 1865. He never married and had no children.

8564.  Sarah Abigail DELANO (William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Oct 1833 in Gray,
Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 25 Apr 1881 at age 47.

• Census: 1870: Jenkins, Sarah, æ 37, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; Wallis, 15, M., W., b. ME [sic],
attended School; Austin, 13, M., W., b. ME [sic], attended School; Arthur, 10, M., W., b. ME [sic],
attended School; Cora, 7, F., W., b. ME, attended School.
1880: Jenkins, Sarah A., W., F., æ 46, Widowed, Keeping House, Cancer, Disabled, b. ME, parents b.
ME; Cora J., W., F., 17, Daughter, Single, Disabled, b. WI, parents b. ME; Alice D., F., W., 5,
Daughter, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Sarah married Joseph Samuel JENKINS, son of Joseph JENKINS and Elisa UNKNOWN, on 30 Jul 1854.
Joseph was born circa 1830 in ME and died poss. bet. 6 Jun 1860 and 6 Jul 1870 in poss. WI at age 30.

• Occupation: 1850-1860: Butcher.

• Census: 1860: Joseph S. Jenkins, æ 30, M., Butcher (meats), Value of Personal Estate $800, b. ME;
Sarah, 24, F., b. ME; Wallis J. S., 4, M., b. WI; Austin L. R., 3, M., b. WI; Arthur, 8/12, M., b. WI;
Holmes Suthcliffe, 21, M., Butcher (jour[neyman]]; b. England; Thoms. Lee, 21, M., Butcher (jour
[neyman]), b. NY; Martha Johnson, 16, F., Servant, b. Norway.

• Date of Death: In the 1880 Census, the first to include "Civil Condition" that indicates status by 3
columns for single, married, or widowed/divorced, the third column has a check. This, again, my
indicate either widowed or divorced. Joseph has not been found in the 1870 Census.
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Children from this marriage were:
10522 M i. Wallace Joseph Samuel JENKINS  was born on 13 Jul 1855 in Fitchburg, Dane Co.,

Wisconsin.

Wallace married Lorinda Colby JELLISON on 7 Nov 1877.

10523 M ii. Austin Leroy JENKINS was born on 24 Oct 1856 in Baratos, WI and died on 15 Jun 1879
at age 22.

10524 M iii. Arthur Milton JENKINS was born on 3 Sep 1859 in Madison, Dane Co., Wisconsin.

Arthur married Harriet Arabella RANDALL on 11 Feb 1883.

10525 F iv. Cora Idella JENKINS was born on 31 Oct 1862 in Lakeview, WI.

Cora married Herbert Lee COX on 16 Sep 1891.  They had no children.

Sarah next married Ruben Hamm DAMON on 11 Mar 1873.

The child from this marriage was:
10526 F i. Alice DAMON was born on 3 May 1875 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

• Surname: listed as Jenkins in the 1880 Census.

8565.  Calista Olive DELANO  (William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jul 1835.

Calista married John Wiggin JENKINS on 30 Jul 1854. John was born on 13 Dec 1828 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
10527 F i. Orietta Velma JENKINS was born on 27 Jul 1855 in Fitchburg, Dane Co., Wisconsin.

Orietta married Francis Hadley COSMEY  on 22 Sep 1875.

10528 M ii. Charles Wesley JENKINS was born on 16 Dec 1856 in Fitchburg, Dane Co., Wisconsin.

Charles married Mary Maria HENRY  on 11 Jan 1879.

10529 M iii. John Harvey JENKINS was born on 14 Sep 1860 in Madison, Dane Co., Wisconsin and
died on 7 Jun 1861. He never married and had no children.

10530 F iv. Alvira Evelyn JENKINS was born on 30 Aug 1864 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

8567.  Julia Asenath DELANO (William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Apr 1840 and
died on 8 Nov 1890 at age 50.

Julia married Henry Normand SMITH on 22 Feb 1857.

• Of: Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
10531 F i. Juliette Priscilla SMITH  was born on 7 Dec 1857.

Juliette married Charles Gifford GARREN on 30 Jan 1878.

10532 F ii. Clara Florence SMITH  was born on 3 Jun 1859 and died on 10 Jul 1882 at age 23.

Clara married Hurlbert Franklin GETCHELL on 25 Apr 1879.

10533 F iii. Emily Viola SMITH  was born on 22 Feb 1861 and died on 14 Apr 1883 at age 22.

Emily married John TURNER on 6 Dec 1880.

10534 F iv. Lora Estelle SMITH  was born on 4 Oct 1862.
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Lora married Hurlbert Franklin GETCHELL on 29 Apr 1886.

+ 10535 M v. Normand Almanzo SMITH was born on 22 May 1868.

10536 M vi. Everett Alasco SMITH  was born on 18 Nov 1869.

10537 M vii. William Delano SMITH  was born on 10 Jun 1871.

10538 F viii. Abigail Asenath SMITH  was born on 5 Jan 1873.

Abigail married George Walter BANTON on 4 May 1892.

8568.  William Fairfield DELANO  (William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Mar 1842
in Troy, Cumberland Co., Maine and died on 12 Feb 1883 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 40.

• Place of Birth: West says Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1870-1880 Blacksmith.

• Census: 1870: Delano, William, æ 27, M., W., Blacksmith, Value of Real Estate $2,000, b. ME, 21;
Mary J., 26, F., W., Keeping House, b. ME; William, 6, M., W., b. ME, attended School; Anna, 5, F.,
W., b. ME, attended School; Florence, 3, F., W., b. ME.
1880: Delano, William F., W., M., 40, married, Blacksmith, b. ME, parents b. ME; Mary J., W., F., 36,
Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME;Annie M., W., F., 15, Dau[ghter], Single, at
School, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME; Florence E., W., F., 13, Dau[ghter], Single, at School,
attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME; Roscoe H., W., M., 6, Son, Single, at School, b. ME, parents b.
ME; Ralph I., W., M., 1, Son, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.

William married Mary Jane Brambrage ODLIN,  daughter of Hiram Brambrage ODLIN and Emily Jane
McCLURE, on 26 Oct 1860. Mary was born in Feb 1844 in ME and died between 12 Jan 1920 and 7 Apr 1930.

• Census: 1900: Delano, Mary J., Head, W., F., b. Feb 1844, æ 56, Widow, bore 7 children, 7 survive, b.
ME, parents b. ME, House Keeper, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; William A., Son, W.,
M., b. Sept 1863, 36, Widower, b. ME, parents b. ME, Laster, reads, writes, speaks English; Ralph I.
[sic], Son, W., M., b. June 1878, 21, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, Stitcher, reads, writes, speaks
English; Jennie M., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug, 1882, 17, Single, b. ME, parents b, ME, reads, writes,
speaks, English; Marion J., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1889, W., F., 11, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, At
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Hazel N., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1892, 7, Single, b. ME,
parents b. ME; Franklin F., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1894, 6, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; William L., Son,
W., M., b. May 1895, 5, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1910: Delano, Mary J., Head, F., W., æ5, Widow, bore 7 children, 6 survive, b. ME, parenst b. ME,
Speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Ralph I., Son, M., W., 31, Widowed, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Shoemaker in Own Shop, reads, writes; Jennie M., Daughter, F., W., 27,
Single, b. ME, parents b. Me, Private Family Dressmaker, reads, writes.
1920: Delano, Mary J., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 75, Widow, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English; Jennie M., daughter, F., W., 37, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English; Odlin, Samuel, Cousin, M., W., 74, Widowed, reqds, writes, b. MA, father b. ME,
mother b. Canada, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10539 M i. William Albert DELANO was born on 16 Sep 1863 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

+ 10540 F ii. Annie Mable DELANO was born on 3 Feb 1865.

+ 10541 F iii. Florence Etta DELANO was born on 7 Feb 1867.

10542 M iv. Ernest Waldo DELANO was born on 31 Jan 1870 and died on 12 Jan 1872 at age 1. He
never married and had no children.

+ 10543 M v. Roscoe Hiram DELANO was born on 27 Jan 1874 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.
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10544 M vi. Ralph Irving/Erwin DELANO  was born on 22 Jun 1878 in ME.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, slender build, gray hair, brown eyes.

• Occupation: 1900: Stitcher.
1910-1918: Shoemaker (own shop).

• Residence: 1900-1910: Living with widowed mother, q.v.

Ralph married Unidentified UNKNOWN between 8 Jun 1900 and 18 Apr 1910.

10545 F vii. Jennie May DELANO was born on 18 Aug 1882 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

• Census: 1910-1920: Enumerated in Census as single and living with widowed mother Mary
J. Delano, q.v.
1930: Delano, Jennie M., Head, Owns Home valued at $1,000, F., W., æ 47, Single, reads
& writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Odlin, Samuel, Uncle, M., W., 84,
Widowed, Reads 7 writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. ME [sic], speaks English, non-
Vet.

• Occupation: 1910: Private family dressmaker.

10546 F viii. Marion J. DELANO was born in Aug 1889 in ME.

10547 F ix. Hazel M. DELANO was born in Nov 1892 in ME.

10548 M x. Franklin F. DELANO was born in Apr 1894 in ME.

10549 M xi. William L. DELANO was born on 29 May 1895 in ME.

• Military Service: Name: William L. Delano
Serial Numner :3161638
Birth Date: 29 may 1895
Residence: Auburn
Comment: Ind.[ucted] Bangor, Penobscot Co. No. 2, Jul 26/[19]18, Pvt; Cpl Nov 1/[19]18.
Org[nization]:151 Dep Brig to disch[arge]. Overseas service: None. Hon[orable] disch
[arge] on demob[ilization]: Mar. 27, 1919.

8572.  Irena Faustina DELANO  (William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jan 1851.

Irena married John Lester COSMEY on 11 Nov 1873.

Children from this marriage were:
10550 M i. Stanwood Hill COSMEY  was born on 16 Dec 1884 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

10551 M ii. Lyndon Edgar Marion COSMEY  was born on 10 Jan 1882 in Bangor, Penobscot Co.,
Maine.

8590.  Clarissa Paddock STURGIS  (Elvira Ann DELANO 6143, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jan 1845
in Lyons, Wayne Co., New York.

Clarissa married William Henry PENOYER on 12 Nov 1862. William was born on 10 Jul 1842.

• Of: Lyons, Wayne Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10552 F i. Minnie Myrtella PENOYER  was born on 29 Dec 1863 in Lyons, Wayne Co., New York.

10553 F ii. Eliza Elvina PENOYER was born on 25 Feb 1865.

Eliza married Clayton Elmer GASCOIGNE on 19 Jan 1891.
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10554 F iii. Maud Sturgis PENOYER was born on 18 Jun 1870.

10555 F iv. Olive Retta PENOYER was born on 16 May 1874.

8592.  William Delano STURGIS  (Elvira Ann DELANO 6143, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1850.

William married Retta LEE, daughter of Solomon Roster LEE and Jane BUSH, on 8 May 1874 in Sryacuse,
Onondaga Co., New York. Retta was born on 26 Dec 1853.

Children from this marriage were:
10556 M i. Edwin Manley STURGIS  was born on 2 Apr 1875 in Buffalo, Erie Co., New York.

10557 M ii. Ward Lee STURGIS was born on 6 Jun 1878 in Buffalo, Erie Co., New York.

10558 F iii. Adah Clara STURGIS was born on 12 Nov 1880 and died on 16 Oct 1885 at age 4. She
never married and had no children.

10559 F iv. Sarah Elvina STURGIS was born on 24 Nov 1892.

8593.  Josephine Melissa DELANO  (Gardner Warren DELANO 6144, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 
1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8
Oct 1848 in Vernon, Shiawassee Co., Michigan.

Josephine married William H. PUTNAM on 13 Aug 1972.

Children from this marriage were:
10560 M i. Homer Delano PUTNAM was born on 11 Feb 1874 in Durand, Shiawassee Co, Michigan.

10561 F ii. Ethel May PUTNAM was born on 23 May 1878 in Durand, Shiawassee Co, Michigan.

8594.  Edward Harrison DELANO  (Gardner Warren DELANO 6144, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 

1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15
Dec 1849 in Vernon, Shiawassee Co., Michigan.

Edward married Jennie Esler SHAW, daughter of James SHAW and Mary LINSLEY, on 19 Nov 1878.
Jennie was born on 11 Mar 1861.

Children from this marriage were:
10562 M i. Sumner Clive DELANO was born on 12 Jul 1881 in Durand, Shiawassee Co, Michigan.

10563 F ii. Grace Erine DELANO was born on 27 Aug 1887 in Durand, Shiawassee Co, Michigan.

8603.  Asenath Frances BACON (Henry BACON 6153, Asenath DELANO 3707, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Nov 1846 in
Bedford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Asenath married Herman Ledner BACHELDER, son of John BACHELDER and Adeline WASON, on
13 Jan 1784. Herman was born on 6 Nov 1849 in Arlington, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Mar
1891 in Lunatic Hospital, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA at age 41.

• Occupation: 1880: Clerk in coal office.
1891: Book keeper.

• Census: 1880:bachelder, Herman, W., M., æ 31, Married, Clerk in Coal Office, b. MA, parents b. NH;
Asenath F., W., F., 29, Wife, Married, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Lindner F., W., M., 8/12, b.
Sep [1879], Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Age at Death: 41 yrs. 4 mos. 15 days. Married.
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Children from this marriage were:
10564 M i. Lindner Francis BACHELDER was born on 20 Sep 1879 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Quartz miner.

• Census: 1900: Bachelder, Lindner F., Boarder, W., M., b. Sep 1880, 19, Single, b. MA,
father b. NH, mother b. MA, Quartz Miner, reads, writes, speaks English.

+ 10565 F ii. Adeline Louise BACHELDER was born on 23 Jul 1881 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

8605.  Henry BACON Jr. (Henry BACON 6153, Asenath DELANO 3707, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Sep 1851 in
Bedford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Henry married Susan Caroline CHURCH, daughter of Ephraim CHURCH and Caroline HILL, on 24 Oct
1872. Susan was born on 3 Dec 1851.

Children from this marriage were:
10566 M i. Henry Bartlett BACON was born on 23 May 1874 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

10567 F ii. Grace Wakefield BACON was born on 9 May 1880 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

10568 F iii. Helen BACON was born on 2 Oct 1881 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

8608.  Susan Stanford BACON (James Terrill BACON 6156, Asenath DELANO 3707, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Dec
1870 in Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York.

Susan married Earle George MONEY on 15 Oct 1891.

Children from this marriage were:
10569 F i. Isabelle Delano MONEY  was born on 20 Nov 1892.

10570 F ii. Amelia Maria MONEY  was born on 8 Feb 1894.

8609.  Benjamin Prince DELANO (Amos Prince DELANO 6158, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 May
1836 in Skowhegan, Somerset Co., Maine and died on 29 Nov 1911 in Waterville, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 75.

Benjamin married Olive Maria Ann B. TOZIER on 11 Dec 1859 in Winslow, Kennebec Co., Maine. Olive
was born 23 Nun 1829 or 28 Jun 1829 in Waterville, Kennebec Co., Maine and died on 23 Jan 1904 in
Winslow, Kennebec Co., Maine.

• Place of Birth: May have been Winslow, Kennebec Co., ME.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10571 M i. William Ellsworth DELANO  was born on 16 Apr 1863 in Waterville, Kennebec Co.,

Maine and died on 19 Oct 1930 in Arlington, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

8616.  Josiah NOYES (Margaret Austin DELANO 6159, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 

1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 26 May 1837 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died between 27 Jun 1900 and 28 Apr 1910
in poss. Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.
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• Occupation: 1860: Ship carpenter.
1864-1880: Carpenter.
1900: Farmer.

• Census: 1870: Noyes, Josiah, æ 35, M., W., carpenter, b. ME, 21; Jemima, 25, F., W., House Keeping,
b. British Provence, father foreign born, mother foreign born; Alice, 5, F., W., at Home, b. MA, mother
foreign born; Watson [sic], 2, M., W., at Home, b. MA, mother foreign born.
1880: Noyes, Joseph [sic], W., M., æ 42, married, Carpenter, b. ME, parents b. ME; Minnie, W. F.,
33, , Wife, Married, Keeping House, b. England, parents b. England; Alice G., Daughter, W., F., 16,
Daughter, Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. England; Walter
W., W., M., 13, Son, Single, Attending School, attended School, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b.
England.
1900: Noyes, Josiah, Head, W., M., b. May 1837, æ 63, Married 36 yrs, b. ME, father b. ME, mother
b. England, Farmer reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Farm Mortgage Free; Minnie, Wife, W., F., b.
May 1845, 55, married 36 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated
1850, here 50 yrs., reads, writes, speaks English; Jones, Frank E., Son-in-Law, W., M., b. Aug 1859,
41, Married 15 yrs., b. Nova Scotia, parents b. Nova  Scotia, Immigrated 1876, here 24 yrs., mason,
reads, writes, speaks English; Alice G., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1865, 35, Married 15 yrs., b. MA,
father b. ME, mother b. England, reads, writes, speaks English; Margaret P., Granddaughter, W., F., b.
Aug 1888, 11, Single, b. MA, father b. Nova Scotia, mother b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English; Frank S., Grandson, W., M., b. Nov 1891, 8, Single, b. MA, father b. Nova Scotia, mother b.
MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Roland G., Grandson, W., M., b. Jun 1898, 1, Single, b.
MA, father b. Nova Scotia, mother b. MA.

Josiah married Minnie STEELE, daughter of Walter STEELE and Mary UNKNOWN, on 8 Jun 1864
in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Minnie was born in May 1845 in Prince Edward Island, Canada and
died after 6 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1910: Private family house keeper.

• Census: 1910: Noyes, Minnie, Servant, F., W., æ 61, Widow, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA [sic],
parents b. England, speaks English, Private Family Housekeeper.
1920: Noyes, Minnie, Boarder, F., W., æ 75, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA [sic], parents b. England,
speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10572 F i. Alice G. NOYES was born in Mar 1865 in MA.

+ 10573 M ii. Walter W. NOYES was born on 7 Nov 1867 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

8617.  Cyrus Adolphus NOYES (Margaret Austin DELANO 6159, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jan 1840
in ME.

• Occupation: 1880: Carpenter.
1900-1910: House carpenter.

• Census: 1880: Noyes, C. A., W., M., æ 40, Head, Married, Carpenter, b. ME, parents b. MA; Sarah F.,
W., F., 36, Wife, Married, House Keeping, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. NH.
1900: Noyes, Cyrus A., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1840, æ 60, Married 36 yrs, b. ME, parents b. ME,
House Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Sarah F., Wife, W., F., b. Mar
1844, 56, Married 36 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 child survives, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. NH.
1910: Noyes, Seras [sic] A., Head, M., W., æ 70, Married 46 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, House Carpenter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Sarah F., Wife, F., W., 66, Married, bore 1 child,
0 survives, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. NH, speaks English, reads, writes.

Cyrus married Sarah F. RICHARDS on 3 Dec 1863. Sarah was born in Mar 1844 in ME.
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The child from this marriage was:
10574 U i. Unidentified NOYES was born before 16 Jun 1900 in prob. ME and died by 15 Apr 1910.

• Identity: The only evidence of this unnamed child of undetermined sex is the 1990 Sharon,
Norfolk Co., MA Census that says that Sarah F. Noyes bore 1 child and that 1 survives and
the 1910 Cambridge 7th Ward, Middlesex Co., MA Census that states that Sarah then had
no surviving child.

8623.  Charles Wilber NOYES (Lucy Nason DELANO 6162, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jul 1835 and
died in 1900 at age 65.

Charles married Rosina A. C. PETERS, daughter of Thomas R. PETERS and Maria BABB, on 27 Sep
1877. Rosina was born on 18 Sep 1858.

The child from this marriage was:
10575 M i. Harry Charles NOYES was born on 6 Aug 1879 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

8624.  Frederick Melville NOYES  (Lucy Nason DELANO 6162, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Apr
1842 in Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine and died after 11 Apr 1930.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 23 Apr 1842.

• Occupation: 1870-1920: Painter (house).

• Census: 1870: Noyes, Fred. M., æ 28, M., W., Painter, Value of Real Estate $2,400, Value of Personal
Estate $500, b. ME, 21; Ada M., 29, F., W., b. MA [sic], Ada M., 3, F., W., b. NY; Edw. N. [brother],
20, M., W., Painter, Value of Real Estate $1,500, Value of Personal Estate, $500, b. ME.
1880: Noyes, M. Frederick, W., M., æ 38, Married, Painter, b. ME, parents b. ME; M. Adeline, W., F.,
38, Married, Keeping House, b. LA, parents b.[illegible]; S. Annie, W. F., 7, Daughter, Single, b. MA,
father b. ME, mother b. LA; Josephine, W., F., 1, Daughter, Single, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. LA.
1900: Noyes, Fred. M., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1842, æ 58, Married 34 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
Painter, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Home Mortgage Free; Adeline M., Wife, W., F., b. Jul
1841, 58, Married 34 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. LA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, reads, writes,
speaks English; Nellie J., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1879, 21, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. LA,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Noyes, Frederick M., Head, M., W., æ 67, Married 46 yrs., b. ME, father b. MA [sic], mother b.
Unknown, speaks English, House Painter, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Adaline, Wife, F.,
W., 68, Married 46 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. LA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English,
reads, writes; Nellie J., Daughter, F., W., 31, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. LA, speaks
English, Provisions Supplier Book Keeper, reads, writes.
1920: Noyes, Frederick ,  Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 77, Widower, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b, ME, speaks English; Nellie J., Daughter, F., W., 39, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, father
b. ME, mother b. ME [sic], speaks English, Garage Bookkeeper.
1930: Noyes, Frederick M., Head, owns Home Valued at $4,500, No Radio, M., W., æ 87, Widower,
reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, non-Vet; Nellie J., Daughter, F., W., 51, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. ME [sic], speaks English, Bank Clerk.

Frederick married Adeline Maria KILLEY/KILEY,  daughter of Isaiah Winslow KILLEY  and Roxanna T.
GODFREY, on 9 Apr 1864 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Adeline was born on 17 Jul 1841 in New
Orleans, Orleans Co., Louisiana.

Children from this marriage were:
10576 F i. Ada/Addie Melville NOYES was born on 14 Jan 1867 in NY and died on 17 Oct 1872 at

age 5. She never married and had no children.

+ 10577 F ii. Annie Shelton NOYES was born on 15 Sep 1873 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.
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10578 F iii. Nellie Josephine NOYES was born on 10 Jan 1879 in Malden, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 11 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1910: Provisions supplier book keeper.
1920: Garage book keeper.
1930: Bank clerk.

8627.  Edward Nason NOYES  (Lucy Nason DELANO 6162, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Aug 1850 in
Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1870-1873: Painter.
1880: Works in rubber factory.
1883: Bootmaker.

• Census: 1870: Enumerated with brother Frederick W. and Ada M. Noyes family, q.v.
1880: Noyes, N. Edward, W., M., æ 28, Married, Works in Rubber Factory, b. ME, parents b. ME; G.
Eva, W., F., 33, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. VT, parents b. VT.

Edward married Eva Josephine Gates WARD, daughter of Asa WARD and Sarah Scott DUNKLER, on 10
May 1873 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Eva was born on 27 Jan 1846 in Wardsboro, NH.

Children from this marriage were:
10579 M i. Harry Gilbert NOYES was born on 19 Oct 1876 and died on 12 May 1898 at age 21.

10580 F ii. Florence Eva NOYES was born on 31 Jul 1881.

Florence married Oscar E. W. BORG on 1 Jan 1917.

+ 10581 M iii. Myron Nason NOYES was born on 19 Aug 1883 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

8629.  Ernest Wendell NOYES (Lucy Nason DELANO 6162, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Mar 1857.

Ernest married Adelaide C. BROWN on 1 Nov 1884. Adelaide was born circa 1862.

The child from this marriage was:
10582 F i. Blanch Alida NOYES was born on 4 May 1887 in Walpole, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

8636.  Stephen Small DELANO (Barzilla Small DELANO 6165, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Jan 1852
in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine.

• Date and Place of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 7 Jan 1822 and
Skowhegan, ME, as the place.

• Occupation: 1870: Works on farm.
1900: Pulp mill hand.
1910: Paper mill watchman.

• Census: 1870: Delano, Stephen, 18, M., W., Works on Farm, b. ME.
1880: Not located.
1900: Stephen S. Delano, Head, W., M., b. Jan 1854, æ 46, Married 21 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
Pulp Mill Hand, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Annie, Wife, W., F., b. Nov 1859, 40,
Married 21 yrs., bore 3 children, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Gladys O., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1884, 16, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, in School, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Delano, Stephen S., Boarder, M., W., æ 58, Widower, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Paper Mill Watchman, reads, writes.
1920: Enumerated at home of brother-in-law Charles H. Crosby and sister Etta M., q.v.
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Stephen married Annie Belle TOZIER, daughter of Warren Lander TOZIER and Caroline
UNKNOWN, on 21 Nov 1878 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine. Annie was born in Nov 1859 in ME and died
between 22 Jun 1900 and 22 Apr 1910.

The child from this marriage was:
10583 F i. Gladys Oa DELANO was born on 17 Jan 1884 in Waterville, Kennebec Co., Maine.

8637.  Sarah/Sadie Ellen DELANO  (Barzilla Small DELANO 6165, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Dec
1853 in Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine.

• Date of Birth: West says 30 Dec 1852. The 1900 Census says Dec 1857.

Sarah/Sadie married Samuel M. EMERSON, son of prob. Samuel EMERSON and prob. Cynthia
UNKNOWN, on 5 Feb 1880 in Skowhegan, Somerset Co., Maine. Samuel was born on 12 Mar 1858 in Saco,
York Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1880: Works in pulp mill.
1900: Farm laborer.
1910: Real estate agent.
1920: Lumber salesman.

• Census: 1880: Emerson, Sam'l M., W., M., æ 22, Married in 1880, Works in Pulp Mill, b. ME, parents
b. ME; Sarah, W., F., 26, Wife, married, Married in 1880, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Sam. M. Emerson, Head, W., M., b. Mar 1858, æ 42, Married 20 yrs, b. ME, parents b. ME,
Farm laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Sadie E., Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1857 [sic], 42 [sic], Married
20 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, [fails to list if she reads, writes, and speaks
English]; Fannie A., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1879, 20, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, in School, reads,
writes, speaks English; Alice M., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep, 1882, 17, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, in
School, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Emerson, Samuel M., Head, M., W., æ 52, Married 30 yrs, b. ME, parents b. ME., speaks
English, real Estate Agent, reads, writes, Own Home Mortgage Free; Sadie E., Wife, F., W., 53,
Married 30 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Alice
M., Daughter, F., W., 26, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Fire Insurance Stenographer,
reads, writes.
1920: Emerson, Samuel M., Lodger, M., W., æ 61, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, lumber Salesman. [For his wife Sadie E. who did not accompany him to Lynn see his
son-in-law Harry Bearce.]
1930: He and wife Sadie E. enumerated at home of their son-in-law Robert W. DeWolfe and daughter
Alice E., q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
10584 F i. Fannie Altana EMERSON was born on 29 Nov 1880 in Skowhegan, Somerset Co., Maine.

10585 F ii. Alice May EMERSON was born on 30 Sep 1883 in Skowhegan, Somerset Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1910: Fire insurance stenographer.

Alice married Harry BEARCE. Harry was born circa 1879 in ME.

• Occupation: 1920: Laundry [illegible].

• Census: 1920: Bearce, Harry, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 41, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, father b. ME, mother b. unknown, speaks English, Laundry [illegible]; Alice, Wife, F.,
W., 36, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Office Stenographer;
Emerson, Sadie, Mother [in-Law], F., W., 65, Married [husband  enumerated in Lynn],
reads, writes, b, ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

Alice next married Robert W. DeWOLFE circa 1928. Robert was born circa 1885 in ME.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1502 Produced by Legacy

• Occupation: 1930: General practice lawyer.

• Census: 1930: DeWolfe, Robert W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $15,000, M., W., æ 45,
Married at 43, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Practice
Lawyer, Non-Vet; Alice E., Wife, F., W., 45, Married at 43, reads & writes, b. ME, parents
b. ME, speaks English; Emerson, Samuel M., Father-in-Law, M., W., 73, Married at 23,
reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Sadie E., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 75,
Married at 25, reads 7 writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

8643.  Eliza Ann HAMILTON (Lydia HARRIS 6167, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Sep 1829 and
died on 30 Nov 1861 at age 32.

Eliza married John BOND. John was born circa 1824 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

The child from this marriage was:
10586 M i. John Hamilton BOND was born circa 1853.

Eliza next married Henry PRINCE, son of Reuben PRINCE and Deborah DRINKWATER, on 11 Nov
1860. Henry was born on 24 Jun 1828.

8659.  Judith Ella HARRIS (Stephen Larabee HARRIS 6169, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Jun
1841.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson gives two dates of birth, the second being 20 Jun 1841.

Judith married Dr. Samuel A. NASH on 16 Aug 1870. Samuel was born on 26 Jun 1840 and died on 5 Jan
1893 at age 52.

Children from this marriage were:
10587 F i. Lena NASH was born on 16 Sep 1876 in North Berwick, York Co., Maine.

10588 F ii. Daisy NASH was born on 12 Apr 1879 in North Berwick, York Co., Maine.

8665.  Annie Jackson HARRIS (Stephen Larabee HARRIS 6169, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 
1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 17
Aug 1851.

Annie married Joseph White BROWN on 1 Jan 1870. Joseph was born on 5 Dec 1847 in Raymond,
Cumberland Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
10589 F i. Maud Everett BROWN was born on 29 Mar 1871.

Maud married George William HUNTER on 25 Jun 1889.

10590 F ii. Clara BROWN was born on 9 Nov 1878 in Gray, Cumberland Co., Maine.

10591 F iii. Ava Margaret BROWN was born on 11 May 1880.

10592 M iv. Harris Jordan BROWN was born on 15 Jun 1887 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

8667.  Sarah Milliken HARRIS  (Stephen Larabee HARRIS 6169, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 
1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27
Jan 1859.

• Middle name: Hutchinson also spells it Millikin.

Sarah married Elbridge TRUE, son of Moses TRUE and Desire L. UNKNOWN, on 15 Apr 1883. Elbridge
was born on 27 Apr 1859.
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Children from this marriage were:
10593 F i. Mable Rose TRUE was born on 1 Jan 1885 in New Gloucester, Cumberland Co., Maine.

10594 M ii. Lewis Pennell TRUE was born on 20 May 1891 in New Gloucester, Cumberland Co.,
Maine.

8669.  Ellen HIGGINS (Asenath HARRIS 6171, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel
DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jun 1838.

Ellen married Eben HAWKS on 24 Apr 1861. Eben was born on 17 Jul 1834 in Windham, Cumberland Co.,
Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
10595 F i. Elizabeth Ellen HAWKS was born on 24 Oct 1863 in ME.

Elizabeth married George Warren OSGOOD on 4 Jul 1886.

10596 M ii. Granville HAWKS was born on 4 Mar 1865 in ME.

Granville married Olive Morse SAWYER on 23 Apr 1887.

10597 M iii. George HAWKS was born on 28 Jan 1867 in ME.

10598 M iv. Orrin HAWKS was born on 2 Feb 1869.

8677.  Elmira HARRIS (Ezekiel Delano HARRIS 6173, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Dec
1844 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Elmira married Charles A. METCALF, son of Addison METCALF and Elizabeth VARNEY, in 1874.
Charles was born on 24 Jan 1841 and died in 1875 at age 34.

The child from this marriage was:
10599 F i. Gertrude E. METCALF was born on 15 Feb 1875 in New Gloucester, Cumberland Co.,

Maine.

Elmira next married Thomas Henry VOSMOS on 30 Jan 1876.  They had no children.

8680.  Dorcas Emery HARRIS (Ezekiel Delano HARRIS 6173, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 

1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29
Dec 1849.

Dorcas married Albion Kendall Paris MARSTON  on 14 Nov 1868. Albion was born on 31 Jul 1841.

Children from this marriage were:
10600 M i. Albert Lewis MARSTON was born on 9 Jan 1872 and died on 9 Jun 1873 in Pownal,

Cumberland Co., Maine at age 1.

10601 M ii. Ernest Linwood MARSTON  was born on 7 Jun 1873.

10602 M iii. Frederick Albert MARSTON was born on 12 Jan 1877 in Gorham, Cumberland Co.,
Maine.

10603 M iv. William Everett MARSTON was born on 3 Oct 1880 in Gorham, Cumberland Co., Maine
and died on 6 Aug 1882 at age 1. He never married and had no children.

10604 F v. Harriet Alice MARSTON was born on 8 Jun 1885.

8681.  Frederick HARRIS (Ezekiel Delano HARRIS 6173, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Aug
1851 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Frederick married Hattie Alice BICKERTON on 25 Oct 1882.
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The child from this marriage was:
10605 F i. Virgie Adelia HARRIS was born on 12 Mar 1889 in Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine.

• Parentage: Because Hutchinson fails to give a date of Hattie Alice's death or Eliza Jane's
marriage, the parentage of Virgie Adelia is unknown.[SBCWJR]

Frederick next married Eliza Jane LUNT.

8682.  David Marston HARRIS  (Ezekiel Delano HARRIS 6173, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 

1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6
Oct 1853.

David married Annie Alice RIDEOUT, daughter of Edward Wilson RIDEOUT and Ellen O'LORO, on 8
Oct 1879. Annie was born on 10 Jul 1853.

Children from this marriage were:
10606 M i. Alton Marston HARRIS was born on 6 Feb 1881 in Cumberland Co., ME.

10607 M ii. Edward Ezekiel HARRIS was born on 10 Nov 1883 in Leeds, Androscoggin Co., Maine.

10608 M iii. Clarence Elmo HARRIS was born on 18 Mar 1889 in Caribou, Aroostock Co., Maine.

8683.  Eliza Cushman HARRIS (Ezekiel Delano HARRIS 6173, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 

1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31
Jul 1855.

Eliza married Stanley GORE, son of Henry GORE and Mary E. HULL, on 31 Dec 1873. Stanley was born
on 6 Sep 1849.

Children from this marriage were:
10609 M i. Eugene Waldo GORE was born on 8 May 1875 in Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine.

Eugene married Lillian G. MARTIN in 1897.

10610 M ii. Arthur Leroy GORE was born on 4 Jan 1877 in Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine.

10611 M iii. Bertram Lesley GORE was born on 21 Dec 1878 in Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine.

Bertram married Lenore MERROW in 1899.

10612 F iv. Eva Maud GORE was born on 26 Jul 1881 in Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine.

10613 F v. Blanche Estelle GORE was born on 23 Jan 1886 in Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine.

8684.  John Larrabee HARRIS (Ezekiel Delano HARRIS 6173, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 
1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6
Jun 1857 in ME.

• Census: 1880: Harris, John L., W., M., 22, married, Farm Laborer, b. ME, parents b. ME; Etta M., W.,
F., 27, married, Keeping House, b. ME, parents b. ME; Wendall E., W., M., 4, son, single, b. ME.
parents b. ME, cannot read or write; Clarence E., W., M., 2, son, single, cannot read or write, b. ME,
parents b. ME; John W. F., W., M., 1, sib, single, cannot read or write, b. ME, parents b. ME.

John married Mariette/Marietta MARTIN,  daughter of William Henry MARTIN and Marietta HARVEY, 
on 29 Jul 1874.

Children from this marriage were:
10614 M i. Wendell Irving HARRIS was born on 6 Apr 1876 in Cumberland Co., ME and died on 26

Apr 1890 at age 14.

10615 M ii. Clarence Ezekiel HARRIS was born on 9 Jul 1877 in Cumberland Co., ME.

10616 M iii. John Franklin HARRIS was born on 31 Dec 1878 in Cumberland Co., ME.
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10617 M iv. Charles Lester HARRIS was born on 7 Oct 1880 in Cumberland Co., ME.

10618 F v. Mary Maud HARRIS was born on 23 Sep 1882 in Cumberland Co., ME.

10619 M vi. Ancel Dunn HARRIS was born on 17 Mar 1884 in Cumberland Co., ME.

10620 M vii. George Martin HARRIS was born on 23 Jan 1887 in Cumberland Co., ME.

10621 F viii. Bessie Emma HARRIS was born on 9 Nov 1888 in Cumberland Co., ME.

8685.  Martha HARRIS (Ezekiel Delano HARRIS 6173, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Apr
1859 in North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine.

Martha married Alonzo Abbott GOWELL on 20 Apr 1882. Alonzo was born on 14 Nov 1861 in Oxford, ME.

Children from this marriage were:
10622 M i. Lindon Harris GOWELL was born on 22 Dec 1882 in Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine.

10623 M ii. Albert Montrose GOWELL was born on 2 Mar 1885 in Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine.

10624 F iii. Eunice H. GOWELL was born on 1 Mar 1894 in Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine.

8688.  Nellie Jay HARRIS (Ezekiel Delano HARRIS 6173, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 1867,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Oct
1867.

Nellie married Frank Augustus VOSMOS  on 5 Aug 1885. Frank was born on 6 Jul 1865.

• Surname: Hutchinson has spelled this two ways, the second being Vosmus.

The child from this marriage was:
10625 M i. Elmer Addison VOSMOS was born on 8 Jan 1887 in Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine.

8692.  Joseph Lufkin HARRIS  (Joseph Russell HARRIS 6174, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 
1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24
Jul 1854.

Joseph married Ada Izora THOMPSON, daughter of William Stone THOMPSON  and Rowena Porter
WALTON, on 23 Apr 1874.

Children from this marriage were:
10626 F i. Ethel Maud HARRIS was born on 11 May 1875 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

10627 M ii. Charles Russell HARRIS was born on 6 Jul 1877 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

10628 M iii. Philip Holden HARRIS was born on 7 Dec 1879 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine and
died on 11 Jan 1887 at age 7. He never married and had no children.

8693.  George Bartol HARRIS (Joseph Russell HARRIS 6174, Judith/Judah DELANO 3709, Amaziah DELANO 

1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28
Mar 1856.

George married Charlotte PARSONS, daughter of Joseph Beals PARSONS and Elizabeth Ellen LIBBY, on
16 Apr 1884.

Children from this marriage were:
10629 F i. Nellie Bartol HARRIS was born on 30 Mar 1885 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

10630 F ii. Harriet HARRIS was born on 18 May 1886 in Stoneham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

10631 F iii. Marion HARRIS was born on 28 Dec 1889 in Stoneham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.
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8698.  Thomas Henry DELANO (Ezekiel DELANO 6177, Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler
DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 10 Dec 1851 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut.

Thomas married Lucy Molthrope WHITE, daughter of Stephen WHITE and Cornelia UNKNOWN, on 12
Nov 1884 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut. Lucy was born on 26 Feb 1858 in CT.

Children from this marriage were:
10632 F i. Cornelia Adelaide DELANO was born on 27 Oct 1885 in CT.

10633 F ii. Sadie Eloise DELANO was born on 29 Jun 1889 in CT.

10634 F iii. Lucy L. DELANO was born in Oct 1894 in CT.

10635 F iv. Miriam DELANO was born in Sep 1898 in CT.

8699.  Rufus William DELANO (Ezekiel DELANO 6177, Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund
Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Jan 1853 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut and died on 7 Feb 1883 in
Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age 30.

Rufus married Stella Wells ODELL, daughter of Charles ODELL and Stella WELLS, on 5 Jan 1875
in Port Chester, Westchester Co., New York. Stella was born between 18 Mar 1858 and 1862 in New York,
NY and died on 29 Oct 1934 in Washington, DC.

Children from this marriage were:
10636 F i. Florence Louise DELANO was born on 13 Sep 1875 in Port Chester, Westchester Co., New

York.

10637 F ii. Lulu Frances DELANO was born on 27 Jul 1877 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut.

8700.  Sarah Elizabeth DELANO (Ezekiel DELANO 6177, Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler
DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 26 Nov 1854 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut.

Sarah married William S. REYNOLDS on 5 Jan 1875 in Port Chester, Westchester Co., New York. William
was born on 4 Dec 1852 in Stamford, Fairfield Co., Connecticut.

Children from this marriage were:
10638 M i. Howard Delano REYNOLDS was born on 31 Oct 1875 in Greenwich, Fairfield Co.,

Connecticut.

10639 M ii. William Everett REYNOLDS was born on 9 May 1877 and died on 3 Mar 1882 at age 4.
He never married and had no children.

8710.  Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY (Henrietta Smith DELANO 6180, Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund
Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 7 Sep 1865 in Holland, Ottawa Co., Michigan, died on 25 Feb 1945 in Rockville Centre,
Nassau, New York at age 79, and was buried on 27 Feb 1945 in Riverside Cemetery, Norwalk, Fairfield Co., CT.

Sarah married Charles Henry DOWNES, son of George DOWNES and Mary BRUSH, on 30 Nov
1892 in South Norwalk, Fairfield Co., Connecticut. Charles was born on 8 Sep 1865 in South Norwalk,
Fairfield Co., Connecticut, died on 16 Jun 1928 in Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 62, and was
buried on 16 Jun 1928 in Riverside Cemetery, Norwalk, Fairfield Co., CT.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10640 F i. Edith Gray DOWNES was born on 19 Apr 1894 in Norwalk, Fairfield Co., Connecticut and

died on 16 Feb 1977 in Fairfield, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age 82.

+ 10641 F ii. Ethel Franklin DOWNES was born on 31 Aug 1895 in South Norwalk, Fairfield Co.,
Connecticut and died in Dec 1983 in Glastonbury, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 88.
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+ 10642 M iii. Randolph Chandler DOWNES was born on 26 Jul 1901 in South Norwalk, Fairfield Co.,
Connecticut, died on 14 Jul 1975 in Toledo, Lucas Co., Ohio at age 73, and was buried in
Maple Hill Cemetery, IL.

+ 10643 F iv. Hazel Delano DOWNES was born on 30 Aug 1904 in Norwalk, Fairfield Co., Connecticut
and died on 4 Dec 1994 in San Diego, San Diego Co., California at age 90.

8714.  John Henry DELANO (George Washington DELANO 6194, George DELANO 3716, Edmund Chandler
DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 22 Nov 1855 in Victoria Harbor, Ontario, Canada.

John married Ellen Jane COTTERILL, daughter of Edwin COTTERILL and Louisa FISHER, on 1 Jun
1880.

The child from this marriage was:
10644 M i. George Washington DELANO was born on 26 Feb 1882.

8729.  Lizzie W. CHANDLER (George T. CHANDLER 6217, Pelham CHANDLER 3728, Sylvia DELANO 1878,
Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 May
1863 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1920: Johnson, Lizzie W., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, F., W., æ 56, Widow, Reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Groceries Dealer; Muriel, Daughter, F., W., 21,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no occupation.
1930: Johnson, Lizzie W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $15,000, own Radio, F., W., æ 66, Widow,
Married at 32, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, no occupation; Muriel O.,
Daughter, F. W., 31, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Printing Secretory.

Lizzie married Winslow Parker JOHNSON,  son of Winslow JOHNSON and Abigail J. WESTON, on
23 Feb 1896 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Winslow was born on 6 Jan 1848 in Kingston,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died between 6 May 1910 and 7 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1872: Clerk.
1896-1900: Bookkeeper.
1910: General store proprietor.

• Census: 1860: [Living with John and Susan M. Short family] W. P. Johnson, 12, M., b. MA, attended
School.
1870-1880: Not located.
1900: Johnson, Winslow P., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1848, æ 52, Married 4 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Book keeper, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns farm Mortgage Free; Lizzie W., Wife, W., F., b. May
1863, 37, married 4 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, Poultry raiser, reads, writes,
speaks English; Muriel O., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Delano,
Abbie J., Mother, W., F., b. Aug 1825, 74, Widow, bore 6 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Johnson, Winslow P., Head, M., W., æ 62, Married 13 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, General Store Proprietor, reads, writes, Own Home Mortgage Free; Lizzie W., Wife, F., W.,
47, Married 13 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA. parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Mureil O., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Violet G., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, attended
School.
 

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5944 on Page 1112)

8730.  Lydia T. CROOKER/CROCKER (Betsey A. CHANDLER 6220, Nancy CHANDLER 3729, Sylvia
DELANO 1878, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 21 Jul 1851 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 25 Apr 1909 in
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Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 57, and was buried on 27 Apr 1909 in Fern Hill Cemetery, Hanson,
Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 57 yrs. 9 mos.  Married.

Lydia married Charles Foster PRATT, son of Thomas PRATT and Harriet HARLOW, on 3 Jan 1880 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 4 Oct 1850 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died after 9 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1880-1882: Shoemaker.
1900: Farmer.
1910: Shoemaker in shoe factory.
1920: Mason.

• Census: 1900: Pratt, Charles F., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1851, æ 48, Married 20 yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lydia T., W., F., b. Jul 1852, 47, Married 20
yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Harrietta A.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1881, 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, House Work, reads, writes, speaks
English; Henry F., Son, W., M., b. Dec 1882, 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Farm Laborer, reads,
writes, speaks English.
1910: Pratt, Charles F., Head, M., W., æ 57, Married 27 yrs. [a widower], b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Shoemaker in Shoe Factory, reads, writes, Owns, Mortgaged Home; Henry F., Son, M., W., 23,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Carriage Painter in Paint Shop, reads, writes.
1920: Enumerated as a widower living with his son Henry F. and family, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10645 F i. Harriett/Henrietta Augusta PRATT  was born on 8 Jun 1881 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died in Jun 1968 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

+ 10646 M ii. Henry F. PRATT was born on 28 Dec 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

8751.  Sarah Jane DELANO (Elkanah DELANO 6313, Charles DELANO 3787, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth
DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) died on 30 Aug 1894.

Sarah married William PARK in Miramichi, New Brunswick, Cananda.

The child from this marriage was:
10647 U i. 4 Unidentified Children PARK.

8753.  James Alexander DELANO (James DELANO 6314, Charles DELANO 3787, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth
DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1864 in Derby, New
Brusnwick, Canada.

James married Bessie MURPHY in 1894.

The child from this marriage was:
10648 M i. Unidentified DELANO.

8762.  Annie Elizabeth DELANO (Alexander DELANO 6315, Charles DELANO 3787, Thomas DELANO 1909, Ruth
DELANO 769, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Apr 1862.

Annie married Albert BRYENTON on 13 Nov 1882. Albert was born in Aug 1855.

The child from this marriage was:
10649 U i. 5 Unidentified Children BRYENTON.

8793.  Irving Ray DELANO (David Dudley DELANO 6349, Erastus Brooks DELANO 3799, Francis DELANO 1917,
Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Dec
1880 in IA and died in Mar 1968 in Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon at age 87.
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• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, medium build, gray eyes, dark brown hair.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1918: CShip carpenter at Sypple Ballin Ship Cor., Portland, OR.
1920: Ship yard pipe fitter.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as living with step father Edward Bartholomew and mother Hattie, q.v.
1910: Not located.
1920: Delano, Irving R., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 39, married, reads, writes, b. IA,
father b. MI [sic], mother b. MI, speaks English, Ship Yard Pipe Fitter; Mabel, Wife, F., W., 38,
Married, reads, writes, b. IN, parents b. Wales, speaks English;Charlotte, Daughter, F., W., 9, Single,
attended School, b. OR, father b. IA, mother b. IN; Russell I., Son, M., W., 4 8/12, Single, b. OR, father
b. IA, mother b. IN.
1930:Delano, Irving R., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, M., W., æ 49, Married at 28, reads 7
Writes, b. IA, father b. ME, mother b. ME [sic], speaks English, cabinet Shop Cabinet Maker, non-Vet;
Mabel C., Wife, F., W., 48, Married at 27, reads & writes, b. IN, parents b. Wales, speaks English;
Charlotte L., Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. OR, father b. IA, mother
b. IN, speaks English, Bank Office Girl; Russel I., Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. OR, father b. IA, mother b. IN, speaks English.

• Military Service: 12 Sep 1918: Registered for the Draft.

Irving married Mable Charlotte UNKNOWN circa 1919. Mable was born circa 1882 in IN.

Children from this marriage were:
10650 F i. Charlotte L. DELANO was born circa 1911 in OR.

10651 M ii. Russell I. DELANO was born circa May 1915 in OR.

8794.  David Alva DELANO (David Dudley DELANO 6349, Erastus Brooks DELANO 3799, Francis DELANO 
1917, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Feb
1882 in Shelby Co., IA.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1920: Flooring Mill Engineer.
1930: House carpenter.

• Census: 1930: Delano, David, Head, Owns home, owns Radio, M., W., æ 48, Married at 40, reads &
writes, b. IA, father b. ME, mother b. MI, speaks English, House Carpenter, Non-Vet; Winifred E.,
Wife, F., W., 33, married at 25, reads 7 writes, b. OR, father b. IA, mother b. IL, speaks English;
Elizabeth H., Daughter, F., W., 2 3/12, Single, b. OR, father b. IA, mother b. OR.

David married Winifred UNKNOWN circa 1922. Winifred was born circa 1897 in OR.

The child from this marriage was:
10652 F i. Elizabeth H. DELANO was born circa Jan 1928 in OR.

8802.  Stella M. DELANO (John Warren DELANO 6354, Erastus Brooks DELANO 3799, Francis DELANO 1917,
Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1884 in
ME.

Stella married William F. NETHERWOOD, son of Joseph NETHERWOOD and Sarah UNKNOWN,.
William was born in Mar 1877 in NY.

• Occupation: 1900: Woolen weaver.
1910: Woolen mill.
1930: Woolen mill loom fixer.

• Census: 1910: Netherwood, William, Head, M., W., æ 32, Married 2 yrs., , b. NY, father b. England,
mother b. Ireland, speaks English, Woolen Mill Weaver, freads, writes, Rents Home; Stella, Wife, F.,
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W., 25, Married, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; john D.,
Son, M., W., 1, Single, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. ME.
1920: Not located (after extensive search for all children)
1930: Netherwood, William F., owns Home, No Radio, M., W., æ 51, Married at 28 yrs., reads 7
writes, b. NY, father b. England, mother b. Northern Ireland, speaks English, Woolen Mill Loom Fixer,
non-Vet; Stella D., Wife, F., W., 45, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English; John D., Son, M., W., 21, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. ME, speaks
English, Furniture Store Salesman; Eleanore M., Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, reads 7 writes, b. MA,
father b. NY, mother b. ME, speaks English, Textile Mill Telephone Operator; Paul H., Son, M., W.,
17, Single, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. ME, speaks English; Doris L., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b.
MA, father b. NY, mother b. ME; Delano, Archie E., Brother-in-law, M., W., 47, Widower, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Building Carpenter, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
10653 M i. John D. NETHERWOOD was born on 8 Dec 1908 in MA and died on 21 Dec 1999 in

North Adams, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

• Occupation: 1930: Furniture store salesman.

John married Evelina GREGOIRE, daughter of Philip GREGOIRE and Rose
UNKNOWN, circa 1905. Evelina was born on 15 Nov 1907 in MA and died on 18 Jan 1985 in
North Adams, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Occupation: 1930: Cotton mill silk winder.

10654 F ii. Eleanor M. NETHERWOOD was born circa 1911 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Textile mill telephone operator.

10655 M iii. Paul H. NETHERWOOD was born circa 1913 in MA.

10656 F iv. Doris L. NETHERWOOD was born circa 1923 in MA.

8809.  Ralph C. HODGES (Sarah Jeanne/Jane Lawrence DELANO  6358, Erastus Brooks DELANO 3799, Francis
DELANO 1917, Barzillai DELANO 770, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born in Mar 1890 in ME.

• Occupation: 1910: Cook in bakery.
1930: Electric utility electrical engineer.

• Census: 1910: [living with aunt Anna Hodges] Hodges, Ralph C., Nephew, M., W., æ 20, Single, b.
ME, parents b. ME, bakery Cook, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Not located.
1930: Hodges, Ralph C., head, Rents Home at $65/mo, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 41, Married at 40, reads
7 writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Electric Utility Electrical Engineer, non-Vet; Anna R.,
Wife, F., W., 31, married at 30, reads & writes, b. NJ, father b. Northern Ireland, mother b. NJ, speaks
English; Ralph C. Jr., Son, M., W., 2/12, Single, b. NJ, father b. ME, mother b. NJ.

• Misc.: 1910: Enumerator of the town of Richmond, Sagadahoc Co., ME.

Ralph married Anna R. UNKNOWN circa 1929. Anna was born circa 1899 in NJ.

The child from this marriage was:
10657 M i. Ralph C. HODGES Jr. was born circa Feb 1930 in NJ.

8824.  Florence Freeman PURRINGTON  (George PURRINGTON Jr. 6418, George PURRINGTON 3855, James
PURRINGTON 1935, Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 29 Dec 1871 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Given name: Omitted from Mattapoisett VR.

Florence married Charles Stetson MENDELL, son of John MENDELL and Abby BOLLES, on 19
May 1909 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 1861 in Mattapoisett,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1888-1909: Electrician.
1910-1920: Electrical supplies manufacturer.

• Census: 1910: Mandell, Charles S., Lodger, M., W., æ 48, Married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Manufacturing Electrician, reads, writes; Florence F., Lodger,  F., W., 38, married 1 yr.,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Charles C., Lodger, M.,
W., 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Mendell, Charles S., Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 57, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Electrrical Supplies Manufacturer; Florence, Wife, F., W., 48,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Purrington, Elizabeth, Mother -in-law,
F., w., 83, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Hardy, Rebecca, Nurse, F.,
W., 60, Widow, Immigrated 1880, Naturalized 1885, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada,
speaks English, Private Family Nurse; Mandell, Charles S., Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Mendell, Charles S., Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 68, Married
at age 47, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Unknown, speaks English; Florence, Wife, F., W., 58,
Married at 37, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Charles Jr., Son, M., W., 20,
Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
10658 M i. Charles C. MENDELL was born circa Feb 1910 in MA.

8829.  Olivia Purrington CANNON  (Eliza Jane PURRINGTON 6422, George PURRINGTON 3855, James
PURRINGTON 1935, Susannah HOLMES 771, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 26 May 1866 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Pilgrim Gov. William Bradford descendant.[SBCWJR]

Olivia married George W. FOLSOM Jr., son of George W. FOLSOM and Susan H. FOLSOM, on 30
Jun 1891 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. George was born in Oct 1864 in Bridgewater,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1891-1910: Lawyer.
1920-1930: Independent lawyer.

• Census: 1900: Folsom, George W., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1864, æ 35, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Lawyer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Olivia P., Wife, W., F., b. May 1866, 34,
Married 8 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Priscilla
A., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1892, 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, At School, ; Sylvia P., daughter,
W., F., b. Aug 1895, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Folsom, George W. Jr., Head, M., W., æ 45, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, General Practice Lawyer, reads, writes, Own Mortgaged Home; Olivia, Wife, F., W., 43,
Married 18 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Priscilla, Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Sylvia, Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Alice, Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School.
1920: Folsom, George W., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ  55, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Lawyer, own office; Olivia P., Wife, F., W., 53, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Sylvia, Daughter, F., W., 24, Single, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Alice LeB., Daughter, F., W., 18, Single,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Folsom, George W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 65, Married
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at age 27, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Practice Lawyer, non-Vet;
Olivia P., Wife, F., W., 63, Married at age 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Alice L., Daughter, F., W., 28, Single, attended School, reads & writes, speaks English.
 

Children from this marriage were:
10659 F i. Priscilla Alden FOLSOM  was born on 7 Nov 1892 in MA.

• Year of Birth: Stockwell says 1893.

10660 F ii. Sylvia Purrington FOLSOM  was born on 14 Aug 1895 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: Stockwell says 16 Aug 1896.

10661 F iii. Alice LeBaron FOLSOM was born on 11 Oct 1901 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

8838.  John L. SHERMAN (Herbert Elwood SHERMAN 6432, Job SHERMAN 3871, John SHERMAN Esq. 1939,
Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Aug
1887 in RI.

• Occupation: 1920: Farmer.
1930: Milk farmer.

• Census: 1920: Sherman, John L., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads, writes, b. RI,
father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Farmer; Electra H., Wife, F., W., 31, Married, reads,
writes, b. NY, father b. England, mother b. NY, speaks English; Virginia, Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b.
VT, father b. RI, mother b. NY; Clifford, Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. MA, father b. RI, mother b. NY;
Dorothy, Daughter, F., W., 2 8/12, Single, b. MA, father b. RI, mother b. NY.
1930: Sherman, John L., Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,000, M., W., æ 41, Married at 26, reads &
writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Milk Farm Farmer, non-Vet; Electra C.,
Wife, F., W., 40, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. England, mother b. NY, speaks
English; Virginia, Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. VT, father b. RI,
mother b. NY, speaks English; Clifford C., Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. RI, mother b. NY, speaks English; Robert O., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b.
MA, father b. RI, mother b, NY; Hope, Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. MA, b. RI, b. NY.

John married Electra UNKNOWN circa 1915. Electra was born circa 1889 in NY.

Children from this marriage were:
10662 F i. Virginia SHERMAN was born circa 1915 in VT.

10663 M ii. Clifford SHERMAN was born circa 1917 in MA.

10664 F iii. Dorothy SHERMAN was born circa May 1917 in MA.

10665 M iv. Robert O. SHERMAN was born circa 1922 in MA.

10666 F v. Hope SHERMAN was born circa 1924 in MA.

8839.  Jessie SHERMAN (Frank Irving SHERMAN 6434, Job SHERMAN 3871, John SHERMAN Esq. 1939,
Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1881
in Aurora, Kane Co., Illinois.

• Occupation: 1900: Public school teacher.

Jessie married Carroll Henry SHERMAN, son of Ellery Channing SHERMAN and Emily C. TEBBETTS, 
on 1 Jun 1905 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island. Carroll was born in Feb 1875 in MA.
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• Occupation: 1900-1906: Carpenter.
1910: Paper mill [illegible word: forman?]
1920: Construction co[mpany] carpenter.
1930: Building carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Sherman, Carroll, Boarder, W., M., b. Feb 1875, æ 25, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sherman, Carroll H., M., W., æ 35, Married 4 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks
English, Paper Mill [illegible word: Forman?], reads, writes, Rents Home; Jessie, Wife, F., W., 29,
Married 4 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives,  b. IL, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Ruth A.,
Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. IL.
1920: Sherman, Carroll H., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, Construction Co[mpany] Carpenter; Jessie, Wife,
F., W., 39, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. MA, speaks English; Ruth A., Daughter, F., W., 13,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA< mother b. IL, at School; Helen C.,
Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. IL, speaks
English, at School; Dana C., Son, 7, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother
b. IL, speaks English, at School.
1930: Sherman, [Carroll] Henry, Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, M., W., æ 55, Married at 30,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, Building Carpenter, non-Vet;
Jessie, Wife, F., W., 49, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. MA, speaks English; Helen C.,
Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. IL, speaks
English; Dana C., Son, M., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother
b. IL, speaks English; Janet H., Cousin, F., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother
b. RI, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
10667 F i. Ruth A. SHERMAN was born on 12 Jul 1906 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

10668 F ii. Helen C. SHERMAN was born circa 1912 in RI.

10669 M iii. Dana C. SHERMAN was born circa 1913 in RI.

8841.  Walter Irving SHERMAN  (Frank Irving SHERMAN 6434, Job SHERMAN 3871, John SHERMAN Esq. 1939,
Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Mar
1885 in Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Civil service clerk.
1920: National Bank teller.
1930: Bank cashier.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated with wife Minnie and children at home of parents Frank I. and Clara M.
Sherman, q.v.
1930: Sherman, Walter I., Head, Owns Home Valued at $15,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 45, Married
at 29, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Bank Cashier, non-Vet; Minnie W., Wife, F., W., 46,
Married at 30, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Jackson I, Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended
School, b. MA, father b. ME [sic], mother b. VT [this parent info actually belongs with wife Minnie
W.]; Clara L., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Walter married Minnie J. W. UNKNOWN circa 1914. Minnie was born circa 1884 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10670 M i. Jackson I. SHERMAN was born circa Oct 1915 in MA.

• Identity: Possibly the Jackson I. Sherman born 17 Sep 1915 who died in Palo Alto, CA, on
7 Jul 2001.

10671 F ii. Clara L. SHERMAN was born circa May 1917 in MA.
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8843.  Kenneth Corey SHERMAN (Elbridge Gerry SHERMAN 6443, Solomon SHERMAN 3874, John
SHERMAN Esq. 1939, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Oct 1885 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in 1932 in Pittsfield,
Berkshire Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

• Occupation: 1910: Undertaker.
1920-1930: Own undertaking business.

• Census: 1920: Sherman, Kenneth C., Head, M., W., æ 34, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Own Undertaking Business; Frances B., Wife, F., W., 31, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; K. Bayley, Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Philip E., Son, M., W., 2 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Sherman, Kenneth C., Head, Owns Home Valued at $15,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 44,
Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Undertaker in Home; Frances,
Wife, F., W., 41, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; K Bayley, Son,
M., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Philip E.,
Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Baylor, Harriet G., House Keeper, F., W., 58, Single, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. England,
Immigrated 1888, Naturalized, Private Family House Keeper.

Kenneth married Nellie Frances BAYLEY in 1911. Nellie was born in 1888 in Mansfield, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1959 in Attleboro, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

Children from this marriage were:
10672 M i. Kenneth Bayley SHERMAN was born Poss. 17 May 1912 in Mansfield, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died Poss. 25 Aug 2003 in Poss. Providence, Providence Co., Rhode
Island at age 91.

Kenneth married Alice GRAY, daughter of Ira Church GRAY Jr. and Alice Ethel
CRABTREE, in 1935. Alice was born in 1911 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

10673 M ii. Philip Elbridge SHERMAN was born on 26 Jul 1917 in MA and died on 6 Dec 1992 in
Brevard Co., FL at age 75.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs.

• Residence: 1992: Sebastian, Indian River Co., FL.

8844.  Carroll Henry SHERMAN  (Ellery Channing SHERMAN 6444, Solomon SHERMAN 3874, John SHERMAN
Esq. 1939, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born in Feb 1875 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900-1906: Carpenter.
1910: Paper mill [illegible word: forman?]
1920: Construction co[mpany] carpenter.
1930: Building carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Sherman, Carroll, Boarder, W., M., b. Feb 1875, æ 25, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sherman, Carroll H., M., W., æ 35, Married 4 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks
English, Paper Mill [illegible word: Forman?], reads, writes, Rents Home; Jessie, Wife, F., W., 29,
Married 4 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives,  b. IL, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Ruth A.,
Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. IL.
1920: Sherman, Carroll H., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, Construction Co[mpany] Carpenter; Jessie, Wife,
F., W., 39, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. MA, speaks English; Ruth A., Daughter, F., W., 13,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA< mother b. IL, at School; Helen C.,
Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. IL, speaks
English, at School; Dana C., Son, 7, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother
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b. IL, speaks English, at School.
1930: Sherman, [Carroll] Henry, Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, M., W., æ 55, Married at 30,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, Building Carpenter, non-Vet;
Jessie, Wife, F., W., 49, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. MA, speaks English; Helen C.,
Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. IL, speaks
English; Dana C., Son, M., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother
b. IL, speaks English; Janet H., Cousin, F., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother
b. RI, speaks English.

Carroll married Jessie SHERMAN, daughter of Frank Irving SHERMAN and Clara Merton CROWLEY, 
on 1 Jun 1905 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island. Jessie was born circa 1881 in Aurora, Kane Co.,
Illinois.

• Occupation: 1900: Public school teacher.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 8839 on Page 1512)

8845.  LaRoy SHERMAN (Ellery Channing SHERMAN 6444, Solomon SHERMAN 3874, John SHERMAN Esq. 
1939, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
1 Sep 1877 in MA.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair, left hand [?].

• Occupation: 1910: Wire w[or]ks carpenter.
1918: Carpenter at Amer[ican] Elec[trical] Works.

• Census: 1900: Not located. Wife enumerated separately, q,v,
1910: Sherman, LeRoy, Head, M., W., æ 32, Married 10 yrs, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME,
speaks English, Wire W[or]ks Carpenter, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Susie M., Wife, F.,
W., 28, Married 10 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA [sic?], speaks
English, reads, writes; Mildred L., F., W., 3, Single, b. RI, parents b. MA; Nason, George N., Roomer,
M., W., 42, Married 20 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Wire W[or]ks Mason, reads,
writes.
1920: Sherman, Leroy, Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M. W., æ 43, Married, reads, writes, b. RI
[sic], father b. MA  mother b. MA [sic], speaks English, Wire W[or]ks Foreman; Lucy [sic] M., Wife,
F., W., 39, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic], speaks English; Mildred L., Daughter,
F., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. RI [sic], mother b. MA, speaks
English.

LaRoy married Susie Marian UNKNOWN. Susie was born in Dec 1881 in MA.

• Census: 1900: Sherman, Susie M., Boarder, W., F., b. Dec 1881, 18, Married 1 yr., bore 0 children, b.
MA, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
10674 F i. Mildred L. SHERMAN was born circa 1907 in RI.

8850.  Luella Violet SHERMAN  (Angevine Carlton SHERMAN 6467, George Brayton SHERMAN 3883, George
SHERMAN 1941, Elizabeth HOLMES 774, Hannah SAMPSON 199, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born in 1891 in Exeter, Washington Co., Connecticut.

Luella married Frank Ellsworth BLANCHARD in 1911. Frank was born in 1899 in Olneyville (Providence),
Providence Co., Rhode Island and died in 1931 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 32.

• Occupation: 1920: Jewelry store watchmaker.
1930: Own jewelry business.

• Census: 1920: Blanchard, Frank E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 30, Married, reads, writes, b. RI,
parents b. RI, speaks English, Jewelry Store Watch Maker; Luella V., Wife, F., W., reads, writes, b. RI,
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father b. OH, mother b. RI, speaks English; Marion, Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English; Frank E. Jr., Son, M., W., 6, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English; George E., Son, M., W., 3 2/12, Single, b. RI, parents b. RI.
1930: Blanchard, Frank E., Rents Home at $40/mo, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 40, Married at 21, reads &
writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, Own Jewelry Business, WW I Vet; Luella V., Wife, F., W., 38, Married at
19, reads & writes, b. RI, father b. OH, mother b. RI; Marion R., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI; Frank E. Jr., Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School,
reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI; George E., Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. RI, parents b. RI; Richard M., Son, M., W., 8, attended School, b. RI, parents b. RI.

• WW I  Service:

Children from this marriage were:
10675 F i. Marion R. BLANCHARD was born circa 1913 in RI.

10676 M ii. Frank E. BLANCHARD Jr. was born circa 1914 in RI.

10677 M iii. George E. BLANCHARD was born circa Dec 1916.

10678 M iv. Richard M. BLANCHARD was born circa 1922 in RI and died from circa 1941 to 1945 at
age 19.

• Cause of Death: Killed in action in US military.

8854.  Lottie Myrtle SAMPSON  (Alfred D. 6509, Findley 3927, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jul 1866 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and
died on 23 Mar 1914 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 47.

Lottie married Henry Wade GREENE, son of Charles GREENE and Betsey M. UNKNOWN, on 8
Aug 1888 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce by 28 Apr 1910. Henry
was born on 12 May 1863 in Oakham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Aug 1932 in Brattleboro,
Windham Co., Vermont at age 69.

• Occupation: 1888: Salesman.
1890-1895: Drummer [i.e. traveling salesman]
1900: Dry goods salesman.
1910: 5 & 10 cent store retail merchant.

• Census: 1900: Greene, Henry W., W., M., b. May 1864, æ 36, Married 12 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Dry Goods Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Myrtle, Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1866, 33,
Married 12 yrs., bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. ME [sic], reads, writes, speaks English;
Lulu M., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1888 [sic], 11, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME [sic], at
School, reds, writes, speaks English; Stanley, Son, W., M., b. Aug 1890, 9, Single, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. ME [sic], at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Winifred, Son [sic], W., M. [sic], b.
Apr 1892, 8, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME [sic], at School; Franklin B., Son, W., M., b.
Aug 1895, 4, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME [sic]; Rickey, Belle, Servant, W., F., b. Aug
1875, 24, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Housework, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Greene, Henry W., Head, W., M., æ 52 [sic], Divorced, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, 5
& 10 Cent Store Retail Merchant, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lulu, wife [sic], F., W., 20, Single, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA, speaks English, General Practice Nurse, reds, writes; A. Stanley,
Son, M., W., 19, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA, speaks English, 5 & 10 Cent Store Retail
Salesman, reads, writes; Winnifred [sic], Daughter, F., W. 16, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Franklin, Son, M., W., 14, Single, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10679 F i. Lulu Maud GREENE was born on 2 Jun 1889 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

+ 10680 M ii. Alfred Stanley GREENE was born on 28 Aug 1890 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
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Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1962 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

10681 F iii. Winifred GREENE was born on 25 Apr 1892 in Dana, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

10682 M iv. Franklin Briggs GREENE was born on 7 Aug 1895 in Orange, Franklin Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, slender, blue eyes, brown hair, no marks.

• Occupation: 1917: Chauffeur.
1930: Food [Ford?] salesman.

• Draft Registration: 5 Jun 1917, Athol, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Home: East Barre,
MA, b. Aug 7, 1895, born in Orange, MA, Chauffeur for W. J. Whippen {sp?], Barre.
Single, Signature: Franklin B. Greene.

• Census: 1920: Not located.
1930: Greene, Franklin, Lodger, M., W., æ 36, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks Englsih, Food [Ford?] Salesman.

10683 U v. Unidentified GREENE died before 9 Jun 1900.

8857.  Alfred Lewis SAMPSON  (John F. 6512, Findley 3927, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Jan 1877 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and
died on 22 Dec 1914 at age 37.

• Occupation: 1897-1910: Stationary engineer.
1906: Assistant engineer.

• Census: 1900: Sampson, Alfred L., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1877, æ 23, Married 4 yrs., b. MA,  father b.
ME, mother b. MA, Stationary Engineer, reads, writes, speaks English, rents Home; Lillian E., Wife,
W., F., b. Dec 1875, 24, Married 4 yrs, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, father b. Sweden, mother b.
ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Myrtle E., Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1897, 2, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Louis E. [sic, actually Lewis W.], Son, W., M., b. Jan 1900, 5/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Sampson, Alfred L., Head, M., W., æ 33, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA,
speaks English, Stationary Engineer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lillian E., Wife, F., W., 34, Married 14
yrs, bore 5 children, 3 survive, b. MA, father b. Sweden, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes;
Myrtle E., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, arites, attended
School;  Lewis E., Son, M., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Hazel L., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; Gladys
M., Sister, F., W., 17, Single, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Envelop Shop
Operator, reads, writes.

Alfred married Lillian E. PETERSON, daughter of Theodore A. PETERSON and Elvira EMORY, on 22
May 1896 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Lillian was born on 21 May 1873 in Somerville,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Lillian E., Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 44, Widow, reads, writes, B. MA,
father b. Sweden, mother b. ME, speaks English; Louis E. [sic], Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cutter in Leather Shop; Hazel L., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single,
reads, writes,b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Alfred L., Son, M., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA.
1930: [Living at home of widower William L. Lamb] Sampson, Lillian E., Housekeeper, F., W., æ 54,
Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Sweden, mother b. ME, speaks English; Alfred L., Son, M.,
W., 15, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
10684 F i. Myrtle E. SAMPSON was born on 14 Jul 1897 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.
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10685 M ii. Edwin A. F. SAMPSON was born on 19 Nov 1898.

10686 M iii. Lewis Edwin SAMPSON  was born in Jan 1900 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

10687 M iv. George H. SAMPSON was born on 22 Jan 1901.

10688 F v. Hazel L. R. SAMPSON was born on 28 Jul 1902 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 10689 M vi. Alfred Lewis SAMPSON  was born on 6 Jun 1914 in MA.

8862.  Ella Elsie SAMPSON  (William Henry 6522, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 

203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1889 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Year of Birth: Gillis says 1887.

Ella married James Clayton Hudson, son of George C. Hudson and Carrie COLTER, in 1914. James
was born on 3 Aug 1888 in Clinton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died in Oct 1979 in West Boylston,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, slender build, blue eys, brown hair.
1942: White, 6' tall, 164 lbs., blue eyes, gray hair, light complexion.

• Occupation: 1917: Samuel Winslow Skate M[anu]f[acturin]g Co.
1920: Skate shop salesman.
1930: Skate factory manager.
1942: matthews manufacturing Co., Worcester, MA.

• Census: 1920: Hudson, James C., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 31, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. New Brunswick, Canada, speaks English, Skate Shop Salesman; Ella E., Wife,
F., W., 30, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marjorie A., Daughter, F.,
W., 2 7/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Hudson, J. Clayton, Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 41, married at
25, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Skate Factory manager,
non-Vet; Jeanette B., Wife, F., W., 46, Married at 40, reads & writes, b. PA, parents b. Scotland, speaks
English; Marjorie A., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
10690 F i. Marjorie A. Hudson was born circa Jun 1917 in MA.

8863.  Benjamin F. DARROW (Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 
789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Nov 1875 in Hartford, Hartford Co.,
Connecticut and died on 2 Aug 1900 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 24.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated as Benjamin F. Sampson [sic] at home of grandparents William M. and
Lovinia P. Sampson, q.v.

Benjamin married Ellen/Helen GOLDBERG/GOLDBROOK/BROOKS on 6 Nov 1895 in Spencer,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Ellen/Helen was born circa 1876 in Paris, France and died on 12 Jun 1962 in
Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

Children from this marriage were:
10691 M i. Unidentified DARROW was born in 1897 and died in 1897. He never married and had no

children.

+ 10692 F ii. Florence Jeannette DARROW was born on 30 Aug 1898 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 12 May 1952 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 53.
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8871.  Oliver HUTCHINSON (David Langdon HUTCHINSON 6573, Constantia Elizabeth Clementina/Clementine
LANGDON 3965, Penelope SAMPSON 1963, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Sep 1889 in Rockland, Power Co., Idaho and died on 4 Jul 1959 in Salt Lake City, Salt
Lake Co., Utah at age 69.

Oliver married Elizabeth NEWMAN, daughter of Thomas NEWMAN and Caroline UNKNOWN, on 16
Jun 1920.

Children from this marriage were:
10693 M i. David Oliver HUTCHINSON was born on 12 Jun 1921 and died in 1921. He never married

and had no children.

10694 F ii. Elizabeth Jay HUTCHINSON was born on 3 Aug 1922.

Elizabeth married Louis SZEKELY on 15 Sep 1944.

10695 F iii. Margaret Jeslyn HUTCHINSON  was born on 7 Mar 1924.

Margaret married William J. OHLSON on 27 May 1943.

10696 M iv. Robert Newman HUTCHINSON was born on 21 Sep 1926.

Robert married Elizabeth MacNICHOL on 20 Feb 1954.

10697 M v. Ross Budge HUTCHINSON was born on 12 Feb 1928 and died on 25 Oct 1962 at age 34.
He never married and had no children.

10698 F vi. Carolyn Ruth HUTCHINSON was born on 21 Jan 1930.

Carolyn married William C. BECKER.

+ 10699 M vii. Rowan Scott HUTCHINSON was born on 1 Nov 1931.

10700 F viii. Janet Olive HUTCHINSON was born on 31 Aug 1935.

Janet married John E. HANEY.

8879.  Thomas Brewster SWIFT Jr.  (Thomas Brewster SWIFT 6587, Benjamin S. SWIFT 3984, Nancy SAMPSON 

1968, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Nov 1897 in NJ and
died on 19 Jul 1971 in Contra Costa Co., CA at age 73.

• Occupation: 1920: Copper smelter acid man.
1930: Oil industry engineer.

• Census: 1930: Swift, Thomas Jr., Head, Rents Home at $18/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 32, Married at
25, reads & writes, b. NJ, father b. MO, mother b. NY, speaks English, Oil Industry Engineer, WW I
Vet; Margaret, Wife, F., W., 30, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. CA, parents b. CA, speaks English;
Nora, Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. CA, father b. NJ, mother b. CA; Patricia,
Daughter, F., W., 3/12, Single, b. CA, father b. NJ, mother b. CA.

• Residence: 1971: Martinez, Contra Costa Co., CA

Thomas married Margaret Mary RANDALL, daughter of Unknown and Unidentified ANDERSON, 
on 30 Apr 1923 in Concord, Contra Costa Co., California. Margaret was born on 18 Jan 1899 in CA and died
on 15 Dec 1967 in Contra Costa Co., CA at age 68.

Children from this marriage were:
10701 F i. Private 

Private married Private

10702 F ii. Private 

8880.  Margaret B. SWIFT  (Thomas Brewster SWIFT 6587, Benjamin S. SWIFT 3984, Nancy SAMPSON 1968,
James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Aug 1899 in NJ and died on 17
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May 1984 in Contra Costa Co., CA at age 84.

• Year of Birth: The CA Death Index mistakenly gives the year of birth as 1901.

• Residence: 1984: Martinez, Contra Costa Co., CA

Margaret married Walter Arwin ORMSBY, son of Alfred S. ORMSBY and Alice W. UNKNOWN, circa
1924. Walter was born on 29 Jun 1898 in CA and died on 28 Mar 1982 in Contra Costa Co., CA at age 83.

• Residence: 1982: Martinez, Contra Costa Co., CA.

• Occupation: 1920: Traveling salesman.
1930: Title insurance examiner.

• Census: 1930: Ormsby, Walter A., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,750, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 31,
Married at 26, reads 7 writes, b. CA, parents b. CA, speaks English, Title Insurance Office Examiner,
WW I Vet; Margaret S., Wife, F., W., 30, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. CA [sic], father b. CA [sic],
mother b. NY, speaks English; Dean S., Son, M., W., 1 0/12, Single, b. CA, father b. CA, mother b. CA
[sic].

The child from this marriage was:
10703 M i. Private 

Private married Anita UNKNOWN.

8891.  Julia M. CHANDLER (John Alden CHANDLER 6600, Sally McLAUGHLIN 4001, John McLAUGHLIN III 

1988, Jedidah/Jedida SAMPSON 797, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1864 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Julia married Harry SAMPSON, son of Nahum SAMPSON and Louisa M. PERKINS, on 26 Nov 1884 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Harry was born circa 1858 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1884: Mason.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 5277 on Page 978)

8894.  Benjamin Parker BARSTOW M.D.  (Helen Jane FORD 6613, Sally W. SAMPSON 4008, Perez H. 1989,
Andrew Jr. (Capt.) 799, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Aug 1860 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Aug 1904 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 43.

• Occupation: 1900-1904: Physician.

• Census: 1900: Barstow, Benjamin P., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1860, æ 39, Married 15 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Physician, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Helen S., Wife, W.,
F., b. Jun 1868, 39, Married 15 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. NY, father b. NH, mother b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Catharine S., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1886, 14, Single, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. NY, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Benjamin, Son, W., M., b. May 1887, 13,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, at School, reads, writes, speaks English.
 

• Age at Death: 42 yrs. 11 mos. 25 days

Benjamin married Helen B. STEELE, daughter of Michael M. STEELE  and Catharine G. UNKNOWN, in
1885 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Helen was born in Jun 1860 in Brookline (sic), NY.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10704 F i. Catherine/Katharine Steele BARSTOW  was born on 31 May 1886 in Kingston, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts.

10705 M ii. Benjamin BARSTOW was born on 4 May 1887 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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8902.  Zilpha Ellis BREWSTER (Joshua T. BREWSTER 6622, Deborah Sampson CHANDLER 4018,
Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 16 Aug 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 25 May 1930 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts at age 70, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Misc.: Twin of Joshua F. Brewster.

• Given name: The 1860 Census lists her given name a "Sylvia."

Zilpha married William Jabez TURNER, son of William King TURNER and Bethia W. PRIOR, on
23 May 1880 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. William was born on 6 Oct 1857 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 30 Oct 1933 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 76, and
was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Given name: The MA VR for Duxbury on line 41 states that his given name was "Jabez P." according
to the town clerk, William Ellison. "P." may have stood for his mother's maiden name Prior.

• Occupation: 1880: Mariner/laborer/fisherman.
1900: Fisherman.
1910: Stone mason.
1920: U. S. Govt., Coast Guard.
1930: Cemetery laborer.

• Census: 1880: Enumerated at both  his mother-in-law's (q.v.) and his father's on 12 Jun 1880. Wife
Zilpha only enumerated at her mother's.
1900: Turner, William J., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1857, æ 42, Married 20 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Fisherman, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Home Mortgage Free; Zilpha, Wife, W., F., b. Aug
1859, Married 20 yrs, bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Sarah W., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1884, 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes,
speaks English; William P., Son, W., M., b. Nov 1886, 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School,
reads, writes, speaks English; Leslie C., Son, W., M., Sep 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Marcia B., Daughter, W., F., b. Jul 1893, 6, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, at School; Bethia A., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1896, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA
Soule, Zilpha, S., Aunt [actually Wm's wife Zilpha's great aunt], W., F., b. Feb 1828, 72, Widow, bore 1
child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Turner, William J., Head, M., W., æ 52, Married 29 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Stone Mason, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Zilpha E., Wife, W., F., 50, Married 29 yrs.,
bore 7 children, 6 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; William P., Son, M.,
W., 23, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Stone Mason, reads, writes; Leslie C., Son. M.,
W., 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Rail-Road Agent, reads, writes; Marcia B.,
Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Bethia A., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Emily F., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,attended School.
1920: Turner, William J., Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 62, Married, reads. writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, U. S. Govt. Coast Guard; Zilpha E., Wife, F., W., 60, married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; William P., Son, M., W., 33, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cordage Spinner; Marcia B., Daughter, F., W., 26, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Turner, William J., Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 72, Married at
21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cemetery Laborer, WW I Vet; Zilpha E.,
Wife, F., W., 70, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marcia B.,
Daughter, F., W., 36, Single, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

• Military Service: WW I

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10706 F i. Sarah Weston TURNER was born on 20 Jun 1884 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 10 Oct 1985 in Port St. Lucie, St. Lucie Co., Florida at age 101, and
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was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

10707 M ii. William Prior TURNER was born on 5 Nov 1886 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 14 May 1968 in Brockton VA Hospital, Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
MA at age 81, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, brown eyes, light brown hair.

• Occupation: 1910: Stone mason.
1920: Cordage spinner.
1930: Railroad laborer.

• Census: 1930: Turner, William P., Head, Rents Home at $10/mo., No Radio, m., W., æ 43,
Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Rail Road Laborere, WW I
Vet.

• Military Service: Registered for Draft 5 Jun 1917. Single, working at Plymouth Cordage.

+ 10708 M iii. Leslie Carlton TURNER was born on 27 Sep 1889 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 Jan 1963 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

10709 F iv. Marcia Brewster TURNER was born on 25 Jul 1893 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 21 May 1983 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 89,
and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. She never married and
had no children.

• Residence: 1983: Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA

10710 F v. Bethia Agnes TURNER was born on 22 May 1896 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 5 May 1941 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 44, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Residence: 1910-1920: Living with brother-in-law Henry W. and sister Sarah W. Curtis.

Bethia married Percy Fletcher ROGERS on 20 Oct 1926 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10711 F vi. Emily/Emilie Florence TURNER was born on 24 Feb 1902 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 16 Apr 1984 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and
was buried in Marion, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1920: Living with brother-in-law Henry W. and sister Sarah W. Curtis.

• Occupation: 1920: Bank clerk.

• Misc.: Twin of Edith Frances Turner.

Emily/Emilie married Clayton Luce REYNOLDS, son of Albert Wallace REYNOLDS 
and Louisa/Louise Burton LUCE, on 10 Oct 1925 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. Clayton was born on 21 Jul 1898 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 27 Jun 1987 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 88.

• Occupation: 1930: Bank assistant treasurer.

• Census: 1930: Reynolds, Clayton L., Head, Own Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio,
M., W., æ 31, Married at 27, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MAspeaks English, Bank
Ass[istant] Treasurer, Non-Vet; Emily, Wife, F., W., 28, Married at 28, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

10712 F vii. Edith Frances TURNER was born on 24 Feb 1902 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 16 Nov 1902 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. She
never married and had no children.
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• Misc.: Twin of Emily Florence Turner.

• Middle name: The MA VR records of both birth and death spell the middle name in the
masculin form "Francis."

8903.  Joshua T. BREWSTER (Joshua T. BREWSTER 6622, Deborah Sampson CHANDLER 4018,
Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 16 Aug 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 15 Dec 1925 in Whitman,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 66.

• Misc.: Twin of Zilpa E. Brewster.

• Occupation: 1880: Carpenter.
1881: Mechanic.
1900: Carpenter.
1910: House carpenter.
1920: Building carpenter.

• Census: 1900: Brewster, Joshua F. [sic], Head, W., M., b. Aug 1859, æ 40, Married 19 yrs, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Florence J., Wife,
W., F., b. Nov 1860, 39, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Arthur L., Son, W., M., b. Sep 1883,  17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoemaker, reads,
writes, speaks English; Mabel F., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1810, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Brewster, Joshua A. [sic], Head, M., W., æ 50, Married 39 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, House Carpenter, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Julia F., Wife, F., W., 49, Married
29 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Arthur F., Son,
M., W., 28, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Channel in Shoe Shop, reads, writes;
Henderson, Maybel [sic] F., Daughter, F., W., 20, Married 0 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes; Wallace J., Son-in-Law, M., W., 21, Married 0 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Skiver [shoe cutter], reads, writes.
1920: Brewster, Joshua T., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 50 [sic], Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Building Carpenter; [Julia] Florence, Wife, 59, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parentgs b. MA, speaks English; Arthur L., Son, M., W., 38, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, Channel in Shoe Factory.

Joshua married Julia Florence BAKER, daughter of Horace E. BAKER and Julia ELDRIDGE, on 9 Oct
1881 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Julia was born circa 1861 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Census: 1930: Brewster, Florence, Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,500, No Radio, F., W., æ 69,
Widow, married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Henderson, Mabel F.,
Daughter, F., W., 40, Widow, married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Shoe factory Dresser; Russell L. (Ab) [?], Grandson, M. W., 19, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; J. Burton, Grandson, M., W., 15, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
10713 M i. Arthur L. BREWSTER was born in Sep 1883 in MA and died after 1930.

• Occupation: 1910-1930: Cahannel in shoe factory.

• Census: 1930: Brewster, Arthur L., Owns Home Valued at $8,000, owns Radio, M., W., æ
47, Married at 37, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe Factory Chanelor, non-Vet;
Edna F., Wife, F., W>, 35, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Dairy
Bookkeeper.

Arthur married Edna F. UNKNOWN circa 1920. Edna was born poss. 8 Jul 1895 in MA and
died poss. 9 Feb 1976 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.
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• Residence: 1976: poss. Whitman, Plymouth Co., MA

+ 10714 F ii. Mable Florence BREWSTER was born in Mar 1890 in Whitman, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died poss. 26 Jun 1975 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age
85.

8904.  Henry Austin PETERSON (Deborah W. BREWSTER 6623, Deborah Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail
SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1847 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died prob. 1884 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 37.

• Occupation: 1870-1880: Carpenter.

• Census: 1870: Peterson, Henry A., æ 23, M., W., Carpenter, Value of Real Estate $1,000, Value of
Personal Estate $200, b. MA, 21; Mary, 22, F., W., Keeping house, b. MA.
1880: Peterson, Henry A., W., M., æ 33, married, Carpenter, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mary H., W., F.,
32, Wife, Keeping house, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Arthur E., W., M., 8, Son, Single, in
School, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sadie Florence, W., F., 6, Daughter, Single, in School,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Austin H., W., M., 2, Son, Single, b. MA, parens b. MA; West,
James, W., M., 57, Boarder, Married, House Painter, b. RI. parents b. RI; West, James K., W., M., 30,
Boarder, Married, House Painter, b. MA, father b. RI, mother b. MA.
 

Henry married Mary Hixon FOGG, daughter of Thomas P. FOGG and Susan B. SPEAR, on 29 Jan 1870 in
Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born from 29 Jun 1848 to 1849 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10715 M i. Arthur Everett PETERSON was born on 24 Jul 1871 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

10716 F ii. Sarah/Sadie Florence PETERSON  was born on 6 May 1874 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

10717 M iii. Austin Howard PETERSON was born on 18 May 1878 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1884 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 6. He
never married and had no children.

8905.  Arthur Whittemore PETERSON (Deborah W. BREWSTER 6623, Deborah Sampson CHANDLER 4018,
Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Sep
1848 in MA and died prob. 1903 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 55.

• Occupation: 1872-1900: Mason.

• Census: 1870: [Living with Sarah J. Weston age 45 and others in Weymouth.] Peterson, Arthur, æ 22,
M., W., Brickmason, MA, æ 21.
1880: Peterson, Arthur W., W., M., æ 31, Married, Brick Mason, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ida G., W.,
F., 33, Wife, Married, Keeping house, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA; Mary Louise, W., F., 7,
Daughter, Single, in School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA; Carrie D., W., F., 5, Daughter,
Single, in School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA; Henry M, W., M., 3, Son, Single, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. PA; Fred. S., W., M., 1, Son, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA.
1900: Peterson, Arthur W., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1848, æ 51, Married 28 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA,
Mason, reads, writes, speaks English, owns Mortgaged Home; Ida G., Wife, b. Jan 1847, 53, Maried
23 yrs., b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, reads, writes, speaks English; M. Louise, Daughter, W.,
F., b. Sep 1872, 27, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, Trained Nurse, freads, writes, speaks
English; Carrie D., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1874, 25, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA,
School Teacher, reads, writes, speaks English; Allice [sic] S.., Daughter, W., F., b. Jun 1881, 19,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, Type Writer, freads, writes, speaks English.

Arthur married Ida Gertrude GOODENOUGH, daughter of James GOODENOUTH and Sibyl BROWN, 
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on 9 Apr 1872 in Towanda, Bradford Co., Pennsylvania. Ida was born circa 1848 in Towanda, Bradford Co.,
Pennsylvania and died after 5 Apr 1930.

• Residence: 1910-1930: Living with son-in-law John J. Hammers and daughter Carrie P., q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10718 F i. Mary Louiza/Louisa PETERSON  was born on 10 Sep 1872 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

+ 10719 F ii. Carrie Downing PETERSON was born on 5 Dec 1874 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

10720 M iii. Henry Merton PETERSON was born on 28 Feb 1877 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 13 Nov 1897 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age
20. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 20 yrs. 8 mos. 15 days. Single.

10721 M iv. Fredddie/Fred Seymour PETERSON was born on 11 Mar 1879 in Weymouth, Norfolk
Co., Massachusetts and died on 24 Nov 1882 in East Douglas, Worcester Co., Massachusetts
at age 3. He never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 3 yrs. 8 mos. 13 dsays. Single.

+ 10722 F v. Alice Sibyl PETERSON was born on 16 Jun 1881 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

8906.  Henry B. HARRIMAN (Abbie/Abby S. BREWSTER 6628, Deborah Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail
SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Dec 1861 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 9 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1884: Shoemaker.
1891: Farmer.
1897-1899: Pedler.
1895-1900: Wood dealer.
1910: Laborer with Department of Health.
1920: Wood dealer.
1930: Laborer for city water.

• Census: 1900: Harriman, Henry B., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1860, æ 39, Married 15  yrs, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Wood Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English; Rents Home; Hannah, Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1860, 40,
married 15 yrs, bore 8 children, 7 survive, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, reads, writes, speaks English;
Esther, Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1888, 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School, attended School,
reads, writes, speaks English; katie, Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1891, 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Doris, Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1897, 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Clarence, Son, W., M., b. Feb
1895, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Flora, Daughter, W., F.,  b. Aug 1881, 18, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Table Work, reads, writes, speaks English; Henry, Son, W., M., b. Mar 1898, 22, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA, Peddler, reads, writes, speaks English; Charles, Son, W., M., b. Sep 1899, 8/12,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Harrison, Henry B., M., W., æ 48, Married 25 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Health Dept. laborer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Hannah, Wife, F., W., 48, Married 25 yrs, bore 8
children, 6 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reds, writes; Catherine F., Daughter, F., W.,
19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Folder in Shoe Factory, reads, writes; Clarence A.,
Son, M., W., 16, S., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Heal [illegible] in Shoe Factory, reads,
writes; Doris M., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, English,reads, writes, attended
School; Charles P., Son, M., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1920: Enumerated in the Census as 56, "Married' and living with son Clarence and daughter-in-law
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Lillian in Abington, q.v.,however wife Hannah does not appear.
1930: Harriman, Henry B., Roomer, M., W., æ 64, Widower, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Laborer with City Water, non-Vet.

Henry married Hannah O'NEIL, daughter of Peter O'NEIL and Margaret UNKNOWN, on 18 Oct 1884
in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Hannah was born circa 1858 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died poss. bet. 9 Apr 1930 and 11 Apr 1930 at age 72.

• Year of Birth: The MA VR for her marriege to Henry B. Harriman in 1884 give her age as 23
suggesting that sshe was born circa 1861. The 1930 Census gives her age as 69 also suggesting a birth
year of 1861.

• Census: 1930: Harriman, Hannah, Head, Rents Home at $16/mo., Owns Radio, F., W., æ 69, Married at
25, rads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Irish Free State, speaks English; Charles B., Son, M., W., 30,
Single, reds & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Produce Bus.[iness] Pedler, non-Vet.

• Date of Death: The 1930 Census lists her as Married on 9 April and her husband Henry B. as a widower
on 11 April.

Children from this marriage were:
10723 F i. Margaret Esther HARRIMAN  was born on 5 Jan 1888 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1907: Shoe operative.

Margaret married George Kendall BELL, son of George BELL and Mary L.
NORTON, on 1 Oct 1907 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. George was born circa
1871 in Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan.

• Occupation: 1907-1910: Printer.

• Census: 1910: Bell, George, Head, M., W., æ 38, Married 3 yrs, b. MA [sic], parents b.
MA, speaks English, Printer in  Printing Office, reads, writes, Rents Home; Esther, Wife,
F., W., 22, Married 3 yrs, bore no children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Folder
in Shoe Shop, reads and writes.

10724 F ii. Catherine/Katie Frances HARRIMAN  was born on 18 Sep 1891 in Brockton, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

+ 10725 M iii. Clarence Allen HARRIMAN was born on 12 Feb 1895 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10726 F iv. Doris Mildred HARRIMAN was born on 19 Oct 1897 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

10727 M v. Charles Brewster HARRIMAN was born on 4 Sep 1899 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Produce business pedler.

• Residence: 1930: Enumerated in Census as single and living with widowed mother
Hannah.

8913.  James N. HARRIMAN (Sarah E. SAMPSON 6662, Rufus Jr. 4046, Rufus 1999, William 800, Andrew 
206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Aug 1882 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Vamper in shoe factory.

• Census: 1910: Harriman, James N., Head, M., W., æ 28, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Shoe Factory Vamper, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary, Wife, F., W., 30, Married 8 yrs., bore
0 children, b. Illinois, father b. England, mother b. MA, speaks Englsih, reads, writes.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1527 Produced by Legacy

James married Mary Agnes STRECK, daughter of James Earle STRECK and Agnes Anna O'BYRNE, 
on 6 Feb 1902 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce before 8 Apr 1930.
Mary was born circa 1881 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

The child from this marriage was:
10728 F i. Hazel HARRIMAN was born circa 1915 in MA.

8915.  Charles Arthur DREW (Deborah R. SAMPSON 6664, Rufus Jr. 4046, Rufus 1999, William 800, Andrew 

206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Aug 1881 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1904: Conductor.
1910: Street car conductor.
1920: Ship yard [illegible].

• Census: 1910: Drew, Charles A., Head, M., W., æ 28, Married 7 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Street Car Conductor, reads, writes, Rents Home; Abbie B., Wife, W., F., 27, Married 7 yrs,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Teacher [illegible], reads, writes;
Loring A.[sic], Son, W., M., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School.
1920: Drew, Charles A., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 38, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Ship yard [illegible]; Abbie B., Wife, F., W., 37, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English;Loring P., Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended school, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Natalie, E., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Meredith W., Daughter, F., W., 4 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hubert, Otto,
Roomer, M., W., 25, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Ship yard Clerk.
1930: Drew, Charles A., Head, Rents Home at $45/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 48, Married, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Store Salesman, non-Vet; Abbie B., Wife, F., W.,
47, Married, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public [school] Teacher; Natalie
W., Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Insurance Co. Book Keeper; Meredith E., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads
& writes, b. MA< parents b. MA, speaks English.

Charles married Abby/Abbie Barker STURTEVANT, daughter of William/Willie C. STURTEVANT and
Lucy Ann LORING, on 17 Apr 1904 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Abby/Abbie was born on 9
Dec 1882 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1904-1910: Teacher.

Children from this marriage were:
10729 M i. Loring Palmer DREW was born on 17 Apr 1904 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 26 Apr 1982 in Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Occupation: 1930: Drug store clerk.

• Census: 1930: Drew, Loring P., Head, Rents Home at $40/mo., M., W., æ 25, Married at
25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Drug Store Clerk, non-Vet;
Edna M., Wife, F., W., 19, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Canada, speaks
English.

Loring married Edna M. UNKNOWN circa 1930. Edna was born on 25 Mar 1911 in MA
and died on 19 Oct 1988 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Place of Death: MA Death Index says Quincy, Norfolk Co., MA.

10730 F ii. Natalie E. DREW was born circa 1912 in MA.

10731 F iii. Meredith/Merdreth W. DREW  was born circa Nov 1915 in MA.

8917.  Frank B. CAIN (Lucy A. W. WESTON 6670, Sarah Ann SAMPSON 4048, Rufus 1999, William 800,
Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Aug 1875 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1897-1900: Laborer.
1910: Plumber.

• Census: 1900: Cain, frank B., Head, W., M., b. Aug 1875, æ 24, Married 4 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
Day laborer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Mary A., Wife, W., F., b. Oct
1874, 25, married 4 yrs, bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, in US 4 yrs., reads,
writes, speaks English; Clement W., Son, W., M., b. Jan 1897, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Weston, James S., [Grand] Father, W., M., b. Jul, 1821, 78, b. MA, parents b. MA, raeds, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Cain, frank B., Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 14 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Plumber, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Mary A., Wife, F., W., 34, Married 14 yrs., bore 2
children, 1 survives, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated in 1891, speaks English, reads, writes;
Clement W., Son, M., W., 13, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English, reads,
writes, attended School; Weston, james Sr., Grand Father, M., W., 81, Widower, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Harrington, mary A., Boarder, F., W., 14, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Private Family House Work, reads, writes.

Frank married Mary A. DOHERTY, daughter of Daniel DOHERTY and Mary KELLEY, on 15 Jan 1896 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1876 in Ireland.

Children from this marriage were:
10732 M i. Clement Weston CAIN was born on 12 Jan 1897 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Frank Cain (stillborn)..

10733 M ii. Frank CAIN was born on 12 Jan 1897 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 12 Jan 1897 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He never married and had no
children.

• Misc.: Twin of Clement Weston Cain.

8921.  Guy Raymond SAMPSON  (Edgar Monville 6673, Isaiah Hall III 4056, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 
208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1901 in ME, died in 1951 at age 50, and was buried in Evergreen
Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME.

• Occupation: 1930: None.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Raymond G., Head, owns Home Valued at $1,000, M., W., æ 29, Married at
22, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, non-Vet; Lillian B., Wife, F.,
W., 29, Married at 29 [?], reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Virgil R., Son, M., W.,
5, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Caton, Everett L., Step Son, 3, b. ME, parents b. ME; Sampson, Carrie
I., Mother, F., W., 56, Widow, married at 18, reads 7 writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

Guy married Unidentified UNKNOWN by 1925.

The child from this marriage was:
10734 M i. Virgil R. SAMPSON was born circa 1925 in ME.

Guy next married Lillian B. UNKNOWN circa 1929. Lillian was born in 1901 in ME, died in 1970 at age 69,
and was buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME.

8922.  Gerald N. SAMPSON (Edgar Monville 6673, Isaiah Hall III 4056, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 
208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Oct 1903 in ME and died on 20 Aug 1964 in Farmington,
Franklin Co., Maine at age 60.

• Occupation: 1930: Contractor's laborer.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Gerald M. [sic], Rents Home at $6.00/mo., M., W., æ 26, Married at 23, reads
& writes, b. ME, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, Contractor's Laborer, non-Vet; Thears
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E., Wife, F., W., 27, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Gerald C.,
Son, M., W., 2 2/12, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Gerald married Thears E. UNKNOWN circa 1926. Thears was born circa 1903 in ME.

The child from this marriage was:
10735 M i. Gerald C. SAMPSON was born circa Feb 1928 in ME.

8923.  Gertrude S. HAYFORD (Edwin S. HAYFORD 6679, Charlotte Nash SAMPSON 4057, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 

803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1880 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Woolen mill inspector.

Gertrude married Unidentified MAREAN/MEREAN.

The child from this marriage was:
10736 M i. Charles H. MAREAN/MEREAN was born circa 1904 in MA and died on 24 May 1964 in

Farmington, Franklin Co., Maine at age 60.

• Occupation: 1930: Lumber works.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at home of grandfather Edwin S. Hayford, q.v.
1920: Not located.
1930: Enumaerated at home of aunt and uncle Ola and Alton Clark Ellsworth, q.v.

• Age at Death: 59 yrs.

8925.  Albert W. HAYFORD (Edwin S. HAYFORD 6679, Charlotte Nash SAMPSON 4057, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 

803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Oct 1885 in ME and died in Nov 1977 in
Pittsfield, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Census: 1910: Hayford, Albert W., Boarder, M., W., æ 24, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, Lumber Mill Laborer, reads, writes.
1920: Hayford, Albert W., Head, Owns Home, M., W., æ 33, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, Sawyer and General Farmer; Anna L., Wife, F., W., 27, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. NY, mother b. Ireland, speaks English; Edwin J., Son, M., W., 2 11/12, Single, b. MA,
father b. ME, mother b. MA; Burke, John J., Father-in-Law, M., W., 64, Widower, reads, writes, b.
NY, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, House Carpenter; Burke, Beatrice, Neice, F., W., 11, Single,
attended School, rads, writes, b. NH, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Marean, Charles
H., Nephew, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English.

• Occupation: 1910: Lumber mill laborer.
1920: Sawyer and general farmer.

Albert married Anna L. BURKE, daughter of John J. BURKE and Jennie M. UNKNOWN,. Anna was born
in Mar 1892 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10737 M i. Edwin J. HAYFORD was born circa Feb 1917 in MA.

10738 F ii. Helene S. HAYFORD was born circa 1921 in MA.

10739 M iii. Albert C. HAYFORD was born on 24 Dec 1923 in MA and died on 31 Mar 2004 in
Pittsfield, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Occupation: 1943: Automobile serviceman.

• WW II Service: 1943: Enlisted 21 Jul 1943 in Springfield, MA, as a Private in the US
Army. Single without dependants. Completed one year of high school.

10740 F iv. Anna E. HAYFORD was born circa 1926 in MA.
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8926.  Ola B. HAYFORD (Edwin S. HAYFORD 6679, Charlotte Nash SAMPSON 4057, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 
803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1891 in ME.

Ola married Alton Clark ELLSWORTH, son of John A. ELLSWORTH and Mary E. UNKNOWN,. Alton
was born in Jul 1895 in ME and died after 23 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1920-1930: General farmer.

• Census: 1920: Ellsworth, Alton C., Head, Owns farm Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 24, Married, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farmer; Ola, Wife, F., W., 28, Married, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Clement C., Son, M., W., 1/12, Single, b. ME, parents b.
ME.
1930: Ellsworth, Clark A., Head, Owns Home, M., W., æ 35, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farmer; Ola B., Wife, F., W., 38, Married at 27, reads & writes,
b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Clement C., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Clarence E., Son, M., W., 6, Single, attended School, b.
ME, parents b. ME; Carl I., Son, M., W., 4 10/12, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Marean, Charley H.,
Boarder [nephew], M., W., 25, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English, Lumber
Works, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
10741 M i. Clement C. ELLSWORTH was born circa Dec 1919 in ME.

10742 M ii. Clarence E. ELLSWORTH was born on 24 Dec 1923 in ME and died on 31 Mar 1988 in
Sabattus, Androscoggin, Maine at age 64.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs.

10743 M iii. Carl I. ELLSWORTH was born on 26 Jun 1925 in ME and died on 20 Sep 1999 in
Stratton, Franklin Co., Maine at age 74.

8927.  Henry Marshall BROWN  (Charles Joseph BROWN 6681, Elizabeth/Betsey Ann SAMPSON 4058, Isaiah Jr. 

2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1).

Henry married Lucie PALMER on 7 Jun 1911 in Wagoner, Wagoner Co., Oklahoma.

The child from this marriage was:
10744 M i. Private 

Private married Private

8934.  Stella SAMPSON  (Mellen Leroy 6685, Charles Church 4059, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Aug 1878 in Flagstaff, Somerset Co., Maine and died on 26 Dec
1968 in Henning, Otter Tail Co., Minnesota at age 90.

• Age at Death: 91 yrs.

Stella married Charles Merrill PERKINS  on 19 Dec 1898 in Annandale, Wright Co., Minnesota. Charles was
born on 2 Jul 1873 in hustisford, Dodge Co., Wisconsin and died on 3 Sep 1949 in Wadena, Otter Tail Co.,
Minnesota at age 76.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910: Machinery traveling salesman.
1920-1930: General farm farmer.
 

• Census: 1900: Perkins, Charles M., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1873, æ 26, Married 1 yr., b. WI, father b.
England, mother b. ME, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Farm; Stella, Wife, W., F., b. Aug
1877, 22, Married 1 yr., bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Sampson,
Nellie, [3 days earlier she was enumerated with her husband in MN!], Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Feb
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1855, Married 28 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Perkins, Charles M., Head, M., W., æ 37, Married 11 yrs., b. WI, father b. England, mother b.
ME, speaks English, Machinery Traveling Salesman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Stella, Wife, F., W.,
32, married 11 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes;
Ralph A., Son, M., W., 9, Single, b. ND, father b. WI, mother b. ME, attended School; May A.,
Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. ND, father b. WI, mother b. ME, attended School; Samson, Mellen L.,
Father-in-Law, M., W., 61, married 39 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Own Income, reads,
writes; Nellie, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 55, Married 39 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Clemont G., Brother-in-Law, M., W., 28, Single, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Perkins, Charles M., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 46, Married, reads, writes, b. WI,
father b. England, mother b. ME, speaks English, General Farm Farmer; Stella, Wife, F., W., 42,
Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Ralph, Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads,
writes, b. ND, father b. WI, mother b. ME, speaks English, Home Farm Laborer; Mary A., daughter, F.,
W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. ND, father b. WI, mother b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Perkins, Charles M., Head, Owns Home, Owns Radio, M. W., æ 56, Married at 24, reads &
writes, b. WI, father b. England, mother b. ME, speaks English, General Farm Farmer, non-Vet; Stella,
Wife, F., W., 52, married at 21, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10745 M i. Ralph Arlington PERKINS was born on 20 Jun 1900 in ND and died on 15 Mar 1973 in

Wadena Co., MN at age 72.

+ 10746 F ii. May Alice PERKINS was born circa 1904 in ND.

8936.  Lynn E. SAMPSON (Charles Edward 6686, Charles Church 4059, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 

208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1879 in Lexington, Flagstaff Plantation, Somerset Co., ME and
died before 1920.

• Occupation: 1910: Mill second foreman

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Lynn E., Head, M., W., æ 30, Married, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Mill second foreman; reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Maude E., Wife, F., W., 26, Married 9
yrs., bore 1 [sic] child, 1 [sic] survives, b. ME, faterh b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads,
writes; Ina M., Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks Englishreads, writes, attended
School; Ona V., Daughter, F., W., 10/12, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Lynn married Maude Elena FOSTER, daughter of Albert P. FOSTER and Etta L. WAIT, on 16 Apr
1901 in Anson, Somerset Co., Maine. Maude was born on 10 Apr 1884 in Dixfield, Oxford Co., Maine and
died on 13 Apr 1964 in Lisbon, Androscoggin Co., Maine at age 80.

• Occupation: 1920: Servant.

• Census: 1920: [Enumerated as a servant at home of Seth and Violet J. Roberts] Sampson, Maude,
Servant, F., W., æ 35, Widow, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, House Keeper for
Farmer; Etta M., Boarder [daughter], F., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English; Charles A., Boarder [son], M., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
10747 F i. Ina M. SAMPSON was born on 27 Jun 1905 in Madison, Somerset Co., Maine.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated with grandparents Albert P. and Etta L. Foster, q.v.
1930: Sampson, Ina M., Lodger, F., W., æ 24, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, Garage Secretary.

• Occupation: 1930: Garage secretary.
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10748 F ii. Ona/Onabelle V. SAMPSON  was born on 16 Jun 1909 in Madison, Somerset Co., Maine.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated at home of grandparents Albert P. and Etta L. Foster, q.v.

10749 F iii. Etta M. SAMPSON was born on 11 Sep 1910 in Anson, Somerset Co., Maine.

10750 M iv. Charles Albert SAMPSON was born on 13 Mar 1913 in Anson, Somerset Co., Maine and
died on 18 Jun 1942 in Lisbon, Androscoggin Co., Maine at age 29.

• Occupation:

• Census: 1930: Enumerated at home of grandparents Albert P. and Etta L. Foster, q.v.

Charles married Dorothy May KENNEDY on 5 Jun 1935 in Rumford, Oxford Co., Maine.

8937.  Maurice Earl SAMPSON  (Elmer A. 6688, Charles Church 4059, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Feb 1887 in Dead River Plantation, Somerset Co., Maine, died in
Mar 1952 in ME at age 65, and was buried in Stratton Lower Cemetery, Eustis, Franklin Co., ME.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, slender build, gray eyes, light brown hair.

• Occupation: 1917: Latheman at Stratton Mfg. Co., Shatton, ME.
1920: Novelty mill machinist.
1930: Tool maker at novelty mill.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Maurice E., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Novelty Mill Machinist; Rosie A., Wife, F., W., 26,
Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Novelty Mill Sizing; Elmer A., Son,
M., W., 4 6/12, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1930: Sampson, Maurice E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $800, Own Radio, M. W., æ 43, Married at
23, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,speaks English, Novelty Mill Tool Maker, non-Vet; Rosie A,
Wife, F., W., 37, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. Canada, Laundress at Home; Elmer
A., Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

Maurice married Rosie A. BLOUTIN on 4 May 1910 in Eustis, Franklin Co., Maine. Rosie was born in 1893
in ME, died in 1946 at age 53, and was buried in Stratton Lower Cemetery, Eustis, Franklin Co., ME.

• Occupation: 1920: Sizing at novelty mill.
1930: Laundress at home.

The child from this marriage was:
10751 M i. Elmer A. SAMPSON was born on 17 Jun 1915 in ME and died on 16 Feb 1989 in Auburn,

Androscoggin Co., Maine at age 73.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs.

8938.  Mahlon Leslie SAMPSON  (Elmer A. 6688, Charles Church 4059, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 

208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jun 1889 in Dead River Plantation, Somerset Co., Maine and
died on 7 Oct 1976 in Sonoma, Sonoma Co., California at age 87.

• Occupation: 1910: Teamster laborer.
1917: Laborer/buckboard driver for Edward N. Look & Co.
1920: General farmer.
1942: Basalt Rock Co., Inc., Napa, CA

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Mahlon, Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 30, Married, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, General Farmer; Gwendolyn, Wife, F., W., 23, Married,
reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Mahlon L., Head, Rents Home at $10/mo., M., W., æ 40, Married at 24, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Garage Mechanic, non-Vet; Gwendoline, Wife, F., W.,
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33, Married at 16, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Barbara, Daughter, F., W., 8,
Single, attended School, b. ME, parents b. ME; Edith, Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. ME, parents b.
ME.

• Draft Registration: 5 Jun 1917, Dead River, Somerset Co., Maine. Lists date and place of birth as 10
Jun 1890 [sic] in Dead River, ME.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, slender build, blue eyes, light brown hair.
1942: 5' 10 1/2", 160 lbs, blue eyes, gray hair, light complection.

• Residence: 1942: El Verano, Sonoma Co., CA.

Mahlon married Gwendolin Olga GODDARD, daughter of Jacob Henry GODDARD and Edith Minerva
ROGERS, on 15 Jun 1913 in Dead River Plantation, Somerset Co., Maine. Gwendolin was born on 22 Dec 1896
in Waterville, Kennebec Co., Maine and died on 31 Mar 1978 in Cloverdale, Sonoma Co., California at age 81.

Children from this marriage were:
10752 F i. Private 

10753 F ii. Private 

Private married Everett Lee FARLEY.

8946.  Edwin L. SAMPSON  (George E. 6692, Edwin 4062, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 

38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1891 in ME.

• Occupation: 1910: Electric store salesman.
1920: Drug store clerk.
1930: Druggist.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Edwin L., Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., M., W., æ 38, Married at 35, reads
& writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Druggist, non-Vet; Mary B., Wife, F., W., 28, Married
at 25, reads & writes, b. NJ, father b. NJ, mother b. NY, speaks English; Margaret L., Daughter, F., W.,
1 2/12, Single, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. NJ'

• Date of Death: Possibly the Edwin Sampson who died in Jan 1972 in Delta, Keokuk CO., IA. This
individual's birth is recorded in the SSDI as 26 Aug 1890 [sic] (place not given).

Edwin married Mary B. UNKNOWN circa 1927. Mary was born circa 1902 in NJ.

• Date  of Birth: Possibly the Mary Sampson born 5 Dec 1900 who died in West Palm Beach, Palm
Beach Co., FL, in Jul 1984. Both she and an Edwin Sampson had their Social Security Numbers issued
in IA.

The child from this marriage was:
10754 F i. Margaret L. SAMPSON  was born circa Feb 1929.

8957.  Doris Carol SAMPSON  (Julian Carroll 6699, Albert Smith 4063, Isaiah Jr. 2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 

208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Aug 1915 in Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington and died on 4
Aug 1986 in Ellensburg, Kittitas Co., Washington at age 70.

Doris married Frank Hollis BILLETER, son of Henry BILLETER and Anna TJOSSEM, on 23 Feb
1935 in Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington. Frank was born on 12 Jul 1912 in Ellensburg, Kittitas Co.,
Washington and died on 18 Nov 1986 in Ellensburg, Kittitas Co., Washington at age 74.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs.

The child from this marriage was:
10755 F i. Private 

Private married James Lewis STEVES. James was born on 25 Sep 1930 in Seattle, King
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Co., Washington.

8991.  Frank Herbert SAMPSON  (Edwin Holbrook SAMPSON 6731, Joshua SAMSON III 4088, Joshua SAMSON
Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in
Jun 1869 in MA.

• Occupation: 1904: Engineer.
1908: Bucyrus Co. agent.
1920: General farmer.
1930: Construction engineer.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Frank H., Rents Home, M., W., æ 50, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. DC, speaks English, General Farm manager; Nathalie F., Wife, 40, Married, reads,
writes, b. CT, father b. NY, mother b. CT, speaks English; Barbara, Daughter, 10, Single, reads, writes,
b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. CT, speaks English; Margaret, Daughter, 6, Single, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. CT; Nathalie, Daughter, 1 11/12, Single, b. AZ, father b. MA, mother b. CT.
1930: Sampson, Frank H., Boarder, M., W., æ 60, Married @ 37, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. DC, speaks English, Construction Engineer. [Census for wife and childfren not located]

Frank married Nathalie F. UNKNOWN circa 1906. Nathalie was born circa 1880 in CT.

Children from this marriage were:
10756 F i. Barbara SAMPSON was born circa 1910 in NY.

10757 F ii. Margaret O. SAMPSON  was born circa 1914 in MA.

10758 F iii. Nathalie F. SAMPSON was born Cal Feb 1918 in AZ.

8995.  Charles Eugene GOODWIN Jr. (Lucy Maria Barry SAMSON 6762, Elias Holbrook SAMSON 4094, Joshua
SAMSON Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 12 Jan 1878 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Foreman, typewriter factory.
1930: Assistant [illegible], typewriter supplier.

• Census: 1920: Goodwin, Charles E., Head, M., W., æ 42, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Typewriter Factory Foreman; Catherine M., Wife, F., W., 37, married,
Immigrated in 1885, Naturalized in 1908, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English;
James F., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,; Main,
Frances, Lodger, F., W., 30, married, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English; Main, Mary,
Lodger, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. IL.
1930: Goodwin, Charles E., Head, Rents Home at $35/mo., owns Radio, m., W., æ 52, married at age
30, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Typewriter Supplier Assistant [illegible],
non-Vet; Katherine M., Wife, F., W., 47, married at 25, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada,
Immigrated in 1887, naturalized, speaks English, ; James F., Son, M., W., 19, attended School, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic-mother actually b. Canada], speaks English, Roofing Supplies
Secretary; Lucy M., Mother, F., W., 75, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.

Charles married Catherine M. UNKNOWN circa 1912. Catherine was born circa 1883 in Canada.

The child from this marriage was:
10759 M i. James F. GOODWIN was born circa 1912 in MA.

8996.  Annie R. GOODWIN (Lucy Maria Barry SAMSON 6762, Elias Holbrook SAMSON 4094, Joshua SAMSON
Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in
Nov 1879 in MA.
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• Census: 1930: Munsey, Annie G., Lodger, F., W., æ 50, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Lamp Operator; Frederick S., [son] Lodger, M., W., 16, Single, reads & writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English. [husband's whereabouts unknown. SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1930: Lamp operator.

Annie married Stephen Coffin MUNSEY, son of John H. C. MUNSEY and Julia B. UNKNOWN, in 1906
in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Stephen was born on 30 Nov 1878 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Retail furniture salesman.

• Census: 1920: Munsey Stephen C., Head, M., W., æ 41, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, paarents b. ME,
speaks English, Retail Furniture Salesman; Annie R., Wife, F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Edith S., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Frederick S., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Stephen C. Jr., Son, M., W., 6, Single, attended School,
b. MA, parents b. MA, Goodwin, Lucy M., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 65, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks EnglishSpeaks English, lamp Maker in Lamp Factory.

Children from this marriage were:
10760 F i. Edith MUNSEY was born circa 1907 in MA.

10761 M ii. Frederick S. MUNSEY was born circa 1909 in MA.

10762 M iii. Stephen C. MUNSEY Jr. was born circa 1914 in MA.

8999.  Bertha SAMSON (Horace SAMSON 6768, William Henry SAMSON 4096, Joshua SAMSON
Jr. 2011, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 16 Jul 1890 in Pepperell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, died on 30 Jun 1979 in New England
Deconess Hospital, Boston, Suffolk Cp., MA at age 88, and was buried on 3 Jul 1979 in Bellevue Cemetery,
Harvard, Worcester Co., MA.

• Father: Dedham, MA, Certificate of marriage lists her grandfather William as her father.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs. 11 mos. 14 days. Widow. Father: Horace Sampson b. Quincy, MA.. Mother: Clara
E. Wood b. Lancaster, MA.

Bertha married Henry Shepard WOOD, son of William L. WOOD and Emma L. BOUTWELL, on 25
Jun 1911 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 20 Aug 1888 in Fitchburg, Worcester
Co., Massachusetts, died on 21 Feb 1978 in Lancaster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 89, and was buried
in Bellevue Cemetery, Harvard, Worcester Co., MA.

• Confusion: There is a possibility that this individual has vital records that are actually those of another
individual of the same name who married a Bertha Sampson.[SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1978: Machinist.

• Age at Death: 77 yrs. 11 mos. 28 days. [sic], Married, b. Ayer, MA, Father William L. Wood b. Malone,
NY, Mother Emma L. Booutwell b. Fitzwilliam, NH.

Children from this marriage were:
10763 M i. Private 

10764 M ii. Private 

Private married Private

9000.  Henry William SAMSON  (Horace SAMSON 6768, William Henry SAMSON 4096, Joshua SAMSON Jr. 2011,
Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Dec 1894 in
MA.
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• Identity: This is probably the son of Horace and Carrie. The town, Lancaster, is right but the MA VR
provide no image and thus no particulars such as the month of birth and the names of the parents. The
1930 Census information needs further documentation to confirm that it is for Herny, the son of Horace
and Carrie. SBCWJR.

Henry married Annie M. UNKNOWN circa 1917. Annie was born circa 1892 in Irish Free State.

Children from this marriage were:
10765 F i. Gertrude E. SAMSON was born circa 1919 in MA.

10766 F ii. Dorothy A. SAMSON was born circa 1921 in MA.

10767 M iii. Henry W. SAMSON Jr. was born circa 1925 in MA and died poss. 11 Jan 2003 in poss.
Spring Hill, Hernando Co., Florida at age 78.

• Date and Place of Birth: More documentation is necessary to prove that this is the Henry
W. Sampson who was the son of Henry W. and Annie M. Sampson of Shirley,
MA.SBCWJR.

9003.  Sarah/Sallie Elizabeth COOPER  (Adele Antonette SAMSON 6778, Daniel Crosby SAMSON 4097, Zephaniah
SAMSON 2012, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 24 Apr 1879 in AL and died on 18 Mar 1930 at age 50.

Sarah/Sallie married William J. FLUKER, son of William L. FLUKER and Sallie S. UNKNOWN, on 8
Mar 1900. William was born on 3 Apr 1877 in AL and died on 14 Aug 1959 at age 82.

• Occupation: 1900: Farmer.
1910: Railroad operator.
1920: Railroad telegrapher and farmer.
1930: Steam railroad telegrapher.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as a newly wed, with wife Sallie E., living at home of widowed father
William L. Fluker, q.v.
1910: Fluker, William J., Head, M., W., æ 33, Married 10 yrs., b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks English,
Railroad Operator, reads, writes, Rents Home, Rents Farm; Sallie E., Wife, F., W., 30, Married 10 yrs.,
bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks English, reads, writes; Leland T., Son, M., W.,
9, Single, b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Cecil M., Son, 5, Single,
b. AL, parents  b. AL, speaks English; Sallie D., Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. AL, parents b. AL,
speaks English; William J. Jr., Son, M., W., 11/12, Single, b. AL, parents b. AL.
1920: Fluker, William J., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 42, Married, reads, writes, b. AL, parents b.
AL, speaks English, Rail Road Telegrapher & Farmer; Sallie C., Wife, F., W., 40, Married, reads,
writes, b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks English; Cecil M., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks English; Sallie D., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks English; William J. Jr., M., W., 10, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks English; Walter F., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks English; Dennis M., Son, M., W., 2, Single, b. AL, parents
b. AL; Hayes, Henrietta, Cook, F., Black, 56, Single, can't read or write, b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks
English, Private Family Servant.
1930: Fluker, William J., Head, Rents Home at $20/mo., M., W., æ 53, Widower, Married 28 [?] yrs.,
reads & writes, b. AL, parents b. AL,speaks English, Steam Railroad Telegrapher, non-Vet; Walter F.,
Son, M., W., 17, Single, reads & writes, b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks English, Picture Show Usher;
Dennis M., Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks
English.

Children from this marriage were:
10768 M i. Leland T. FLUKER was born circa 1901 in AL and died poss 11 Jan 1956 in Dallas Co.,

AL at age 55.

10769 M ii. Cecil M. FLUKER was born circa 1905 in AL.
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• Occupation: 1930: Railway telegraph operator.

• Census: 1930: Fluker, Cecil M., Boarder, M., W., æ 25, Single, reads & writes, b. AL,
parents b. AL, speaks English, Railroad Telegraph Operator, non-Vet.

10770 F iii. Sallie D. FLUKER was born circa 1907 in AL.

10771 M iv. William J. FLUKER Jr. was born on 28 May 1909 in AL and died on 3 Jul 1990 in
Houston, Harris Co., Texas at age 81.

• Occupation: 1930: Coal mine loader.

• Census: 1930: Fluker, Will, Head, Rents Home at $6/mo., M., W., æ 20, Married at 20,
reads & writes, b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks English, Coal Mine Loader; Rose, Wife, F.,
W., 18, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. AL, parents b. AL, speaks English.

William married Rose UNKNOWN circa 1930. Rose was born circa 1912 in AL.

• Identity: This family may be in error. Further research necessary.[SBCWJR]

10772 M v. Walter F. FLUKER was born circa 1913 in AL.

• Occupation: 1930: Picture show usher.

10773 M vi. Private 

Private married Private

9010.  Lester Lloyd LOVELL  (James Greenough LOVELL 6794, Hannah Lucile/Lucilla SAMSON  4109, Isaac
P. SAMSON 2016, Joshua SAMSON 811, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 27 Jan 1897 in Hingham, Co. Norfolk, England and died in Jan 1976 in Phoenix, Maricopa
Co., Arizona at age 79.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, light hair, "right ear bad."

• Occupation: 1918: Working at Naval Depot, Hingham, MA.
1920: Stamper in shoe factory.
1930: Florist.

• Census: 1930: Lovell, Lester L., Head, Owns Home, Owns Radio, Lives of Farm, M., W., æ 33,
Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, florist, non-Vet; Esther G., Wife,
F., W., 30, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lloyd W., Son, N.,
W., 9, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Bertha G.,
Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA;Nute, Louise, Servant, F., W., 15,
Single, attended School, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Hose Work for private
family.

• Military Service: WW I Draft registration at Rockland, MA dated 5 Jun 1918. Gives his date and place
of birth as 27 Jan 1897 in Hingham, MA, Lists his father James G. Lovell as a contact.

Lester married Esther G. SPRAGUE circa 1909. Esther was born circa 1900 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10774 M i. Lloyd W. LOVELL was born circa 1921 in MA.

10775 F ii. Bertha G. LOVELL was born circa 1922 in MA.

9017.  Joseph Stevens SAMSON  (George Adams SAMSON 6802, George Amos SAMSON 4139, George Adams
SAMSON 2028, Amos SAMSON Jr. 813, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 5 Jun 1874 in Bolton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1900: Book-keeper in wire mill.
1910: Clerk in wire cloth mill.
1920-1930:General traffic manager in wire mill.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Joseph S., Head, Rent Home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, General traffic mgr. in wire mill; Elizabeth M., Wife, F., W., 33,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. Scotland, speaks English; Dorothy E., Daughter, F., W., 6,
Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth P., Daughter, F., W., 2 2/12, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1930: Sampson, Joseph S., Head, Owns Home valued at $7500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 54, Married at
36, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Traffic manager in Wire Mill, non-Vet;
Elizabeth M., Wife, F., W., 46, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Scotland, mother b. VT,
speaks English; Dorothy E., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Elizabeth P., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Joseph married Elizabeth M. UNKNOWN. Elizabeth was born circa 1887 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10776 F i. Dorothy E. SAMSON was born circa 1914 in MA.

10777 F ii. Elizabeth P. SAMSON was born circa Nov 1917 in MA.

9024.  Homer Lazelle SAMPSON  (Frank Revere SAMPSON 6817, William Smith SAMPSON 4145, Deacon/Capt.
Martin SAMPSON 2029, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 4 Apr 1880 in NY and died on 16 May 1945 in Plattsburgh, Clinton Co., New York at age 65.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, medium build, gray eyes, blonde hair.

• Occupation: 1900: Clerk.
1910: Commercial Wholesale Dry Goods Traveller.
1918: Roentgenologist, Trudeau Sanatorium, Trudeau, Essex Co., NY.
1920: Radiographer, Trudeau Sanatorium, Trudeau, Essex Co., NY
1930: Director, X-Ray lab[oratory].

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Homer L., Head, M., W., æ 30, Married 1 yr., b. NY, father b. MA, mother
b. Canada, speaks English Commercial Dry Goods Traveler, reads, writes,Owns Mortgage Free [?]
Home; Selenia G., Wife, F. W., 29, Married 1 yr., b. NY, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, reads,
writes; Byrne [?], Sister-in-Law, F., W., 30, Single, b, NY, parents b. Ireland, speaks English,
Telegraph Operator, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Homer L., Radiographer, M., W., æ 39, married, reads, writes, b. NY, father b. MA,
mother b. Canada, speaks English, Sanatorium Radiographer; Selenia, Wife, F., W., 39, married, reads,
writes, b. NY, parents b. Ireland, [no remark in can speak English column]; Mary E., Daughter, F., W.,
3, Single, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English; Rebecca, Daughter, F., W., 6/12, Single, b. NY,
parents b. NY, speaks English [sic].
1930: Sampson, Homer L., Head, Rents Home @ $100/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., W., æ 50, Married
at 28, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, X-Ray Lab[oratory]
Director, non-Vet; Selenia G., Wife, F., W., 49, Married at 28, reads & writes, b. NY, parents b. NY,
speaks English; Mary E., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. NY, parents
b. NY, speaks English; Rebecca W., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b.
NY, parents b. NY, speaks English; Sharer, Mary K., Servant, F., W., 68, Single, reads & writes, b.
Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1925, Alien, speaks English, Private Family Servant.

Homer married Selenia G. BYRNE circa 1909. Selenia was born circa 1881 in NY.

Children from this marriage were:
10778 F i. Grace Watson SAMPSON was born on 24 Feb 1911 in Saranac Lake, NY and died on 14

Jun 1911. She never married and had no children.
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+ 10779 F ii. Mary Elizabeth SAMPSON  was born on 20 Aug 1916 in Saranac Lake, NY and died circa
1991 at age 75.

+ 10780 F iii. Rebecca Whitfield SAMPSON  was born on 2 Dec 1919 in Saranac Lake, NY and died on 3
Dec 2006 in Camden, Knox Co., Maine at age 87.

9025.  Edward Percival SAMPSON  (Frank Revere SAMPSON 6817, William Smith SAMPSON 4145, Deacon/Capt.
Martin SAMPSON 2029, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 7 Feb 1882 in New York, NY.

• Physical Description: Sep 1918: Medium height, medium build, gray eyes, brown hair.
Apr 1942: White, 5' 9", 167 lbs, gray eyes, gray hair, ruddy complexion, wears glasses.

• Residence: Apr 1942: 5108 Hudson Av., W. N. Y., NJ.

• Occupation: 1900: Clerk.
1910: Wholesale dry goods salesman.
1920: Dry goods salesman.
1942: Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., L. I. City, NY.

• Census: 1910: [At same address as patents.] Sampson, Edward P., Head, M., W., æ 28, Married 4 yrs.,
b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Wholesale Dry Goods Salesman, reads, writes,
Rents Home; Anna, Wife, F., W., 28, Married 4 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. Germany, parents b.
Germany, Immigrated 1884, speaks English, reads, writes; Homer L., Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. NJ,
father b. NY, mother b. Germany, speaks English.
1920: Sampson, Edward, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 38, married 17 yrs., reads, writes, b.
NY, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, Dry Goods Salesman; Anna, Wife, F., W., 38, Married, 17 yrs.,
Immigrated 1883, Naturalized 1886, reads, writes, b. Germany, parents b. Germany, speaks English;
Homer, Son, W., W., 12, Single, attended School, b. NJ, father b. NY, mother b. Germany, speaks
English; Cyril A., Son, M., W., 6, Single, b. NJ, father b. NY, mother b. Germany; Frank, Brother,M.,
W., 45, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Telephone Wire Chief.
1930: Sampson, Edward P., head, Owns Home Valued at $12,500, M., W., æ 48, Married at 24, reads &
writes, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Hardware [store] Proprietor, non-Vet;
Anna L., Wife, F., W., 48, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. Germany, parents b. Germany, speaks
English; Homer L., Son, M., W., 23, Single, reads & writes, b. NJ, father b. NY, mother b. Germany,
speaks English, Retail Store Clerk; Cyril A., Son, M., W., 16, Single, reads & writes, b. NJ, father b.
NY, mother b. Germany, speaks English, Bank Errand Boy.

Edward married Anna UNKNOWN circa 1906. Anna was born circa 1882 in Germany.

Children from this marriage were:
10781 M i. Homer L. SAMPSON was born on 9 Mar 1907 in NJ and died in May 1981 in Ramsey,

Bergen Co., New Jersey at age 74.

• Occupation: 1930: Retail store clerk.

• Residence: 1981: Ramsey, Bergen, NJ.

10782 M ii. Cyril A. SAMPSON was born circa 1914 in NJ.

• Occupation: 1930: Bank errand boy.

9027.  John Anthony SAMPSON  (Revere Lazelle SAMPSON 6818, William Smith SAMPSON 4145, Deacon/Capt.
Martin SAMPSON 2029, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 30 Nov 1888 in NY.

• Physical Description: 1942: White, 5' 5 1/2", 170 lbs., brown eyes, gray hair, ruddy complexion.

• Date of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says Nov 1887.
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• Residence: 1942: 3034 Albany Crescent, Bronx, NY.

• Occupation: 1910: Private chauffeur.
1920: Stock & bond salesman.
1930: Drinking [illegible word] machine salesman.
1942: With Congressman Jos. A. Garagan. [Apparently in his NYC office. SBCWJR]

• Census: 1930: Sampson, John A., Head, Rents Home at $50/mo., M., W., æ 39, Married at 30, reads &
writes, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic], speaks English, Drinking [illegible word] machine
Salesman, WW I Vet; Alice, Wife, F., W., 35, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. NY,
mother b. IL, speaks English; Revere L., Son, M., W., 3 8/12, Single, b. NY,  parents b. NY.

John married Alice UNKNOWN circa 1821. Alice was born poss. 5 Nov 1895 and died poss. Sep 1981 in
Bronx, New York, New York at age 85.

• Identity: Although the year of birth does not agree with 1930 Federal Census which says she was then
35 and married at age 26 which make her year of birth 1895, a Social Security Death Index entry for
death in the Bronx in Sep 1981 and stating her date of birth was 5 Nov 1890, may have a typo for 1895
and be for John Anthony Sampson's wife. SBCWJR.

The child from this marriage was:
10783 M i. Revere L. SAMPSON was born circa Aug 1926 in NY.

9028.  Mary SAMPSON  (Revere Lazelle SAMPSON 6818, William Smith SAMPSON 4145, Deacon/Capt. Martin
SAMPSON 2029, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born in Aug 1889 in NY.

• Occupation: 1930: Home dressmaker.

• Census: 1930: Reno, Mary, Head, Rents Home at $100/mo., F., W., æ 40, reads & writes, b. NY, father
b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks English, Home Dressmaker; John, Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads &
writes, b. NY, parents b. NY, speaks English, Brokers Off[ice] Runner.

Mary married Unidentified RENO circa 1909.

The child from this marriage was:
10784 M i. John RENO was born circa 1911 in NY.

• Occupation: 1930: Brokers off[ice] runner.

9035.  Private (William S. SAMSON 6836, Walter Henry SAMSON 4155, Thomas SAMSON 2030, Elijah
SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
10785 F i. Private 

Private married Private

9049.  Fred Harold CUSHING (Mary Jennette/Minnie SAMPSON 6859, Henry Lewis 4186, Nathan 2046, Ichabod
(Capt.) 816, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Feb 1895 in Marshfield, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 May 1975 in Swampscott, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, stout build, light blue eyes, light brown hair. "Wife, child
under 12 [years]."
1942: White, 5' 6", 172 lbs., blue eyes, black hair, ruddy complexion.

• Occupation: 1917: Chauffeur, R. D. Standley.
1942: Boston Elevated Railroad, Bartlett St. Garage, Roxbury, MA.
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Fred married Unidentified UNKNOWN prob. aft. 1915.

The child from this marriage was:
10786 U i. Unientified CUSHING.

9051.  Earle Allen SAMPSON  (Gilbert Allen 6863, George B. 4194, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822,
Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Nov 1895 in Everett, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts, died on 7 Jun 1979 in Harwich, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 83, and was buried on 10 Jun
1979 in Spring Brook Cemetery, Mansfield, Bristol Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Drug store laborer.
1930: Ass[istan]t warehouse manager.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated at home of widowed mother Clara L. Sampson, q.v.
1930: Sampson, Earle A., Head, Rents Home at $60/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 34, Married at 33,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, Ass[istan]t Warehouse Manager,
non-Vet; Ivy A., Wife, F., W., 25, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. England, parents b. England,
Immigrated 1906, Alien, speaks English; Clara L., Mother, F., W., 62, Widow, reads & writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English; Phillips, Frank C., Roomer, M., W., 42, Single, reads & writes, b. VT,
parents b. VT, speaks English, Public School Teacher, non-Vet.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. 6 mos. 1 day.

Earle married Ivy ALDERSON, daughter of John ALDERSON and Isabel BOYD,. Ivy was born on
16 Jun 1906 in Darlington, County Durham, England, died on 11 Apr 1977 in Harwich, Barnstable Co.,
Massachusetts at age 70, and was buried on 14 Apr 1977 in Spring Brook Cemetery, Mansfield, Bristol Co.,
MA.

• Age at Death: 72 yrs. 10 mos. 5 days.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10787 M i. Earl Allen SAMPSON Jr. was born on 6 Dec 1933, died on 20 Jun 1963 in Mansfield,

Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 29, and was buried in Spring Brook Cemetery, Mansfield,
Bristol Co., MA.

9055.  Herbert Franklin LORING  (Ella Jane SAMPSON 6866, William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles
Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 May 1873 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Conductor Street Cars.

• Census: Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. 1900: Loring, Herbert F., Head, W., M., b. May
1873, æ 27, Married 2 years, b. MA, parents b. MA, Conductor Street Cars, reds, writes, speaks
English, Rents Home; Annie A., Wife, W., F., b. Sept 1859, æ 40, Married 2 yrs., bore 1 child, 1
survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Earl F., Son, W., M., b. Sept 1898,1,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910:Loring, Herbert F., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married 12 years, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Conductor - Electric Cars, reads, writes, Rents Home; Annie A, Wife, F., W., 50, Married 12 yrs., bore
1 child, it survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Earl F., Son, M., W., 11,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Loring, Herbert F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 47, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks english, Street Car Conductor; Annie A., Wife, F., W., 60, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Loring, Herbert, F., Head, Rents House at $22.50/mo., No Radio, M., W., Married  at age 24, No
College, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Operator on Street Railway, not
Veteran; Annie A., Wife, F., W., 73, Married at 38, attended education since 9/1/29, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Earl F., Son, M., W., 31, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Insurance Agent, WWI Vet.
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Herbert married Annie A. UNKNOWN in 1897 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Annie was born in
Sep 1859 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
10788 M i. Earl Franklin LORING was born in Sep 1898 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Military Service: WW I.

9056.  George W. LORING (Ella Jane SAMPSON 6866, William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 
212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Feb 1876 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Cranberry bog farmer.
1920: Ice dealer.

• Census: 1910: Loring, George W., Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Cranberry bog farmer, reads, writes, Own Home; Ella M., Wife, F., W., 27, married 5 yrs, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Loring, George W., Head, M., W., æ 43, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Ice Dealer; Ella M., Wife, F., W., 37, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Elsie J., Daughter, F., W., 7, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

George married Ella May KING, daughter of George W. KING and Clara N. PETERSON, on 12 Nov 1904
in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ella was born on 18 Oct 1882 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
10789 F i. Elsie LORING was born circa 1913 in MA.

9058.  Lottie M. LORING (Ella Jane SAMPSON 6866, William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 
212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Nov 1879 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lottie married Harrison/Harry W. GLASS, son of Horace W. GLASS and Jerusha Ann/Annie
BADGER, on 20 Jan 1899 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Harrison/Harry was born on 24 Feb 1874
in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900-1901: Carpenter.
1906: Fish pedler.
1910: Retail fish dealer.
 

• Census: 1900: Glass, Harrison W., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1874, æ 26, Married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Carpenter, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged House ; Lottie M., Wife, W., F., b.
May 1880, 20, married 1 yr., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Glass, Harrison W., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married 10 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Fish Retail Dealer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged House; Lottie M., Wife, F., W., 30, Married 10 yrs,
bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Lawrence W., Son, M.,
W., 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Elmer L., Son, M.,
W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Glass, Harrison W., Head, Owns Mortgaged House, M., W., æ 45, married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Fish Dealer; Lottie M., Wife, F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lawrence W., Son, M., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Elmer L., M., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Glass, Harrison W., Head, Owns Home valued at $5000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 55, married at
24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Fresh Fish Dealer, non-Vet; Lottie M., Wife,
F., W., 50, married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Elmer L., Son, M., W.,
24, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Coal 7 Grain Chauffeur.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1543 Produced by Legacy

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10790 M i. Lawrence Wilbur GLASS was born on 2 Sep 1901 in Island Creek, Duxbury, Plymouth

Co., MA.

10791 M ii. Elmer Loring GLASS was born on 11 Jan 1906 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

9059.  Ruth Ella LORING (Ella Jane SAMPSON 6866, William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 
212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Oct 1888 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Ruth married Ivan Waldo COLE, son of Waldo/Wald Sherman COLE and Marilla HARLOW, on 29 Dec
1912 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ivan was born on 2 Sep 1884 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Box mill nailer.
1912: Foreman.
1920: Garage manager.
1930: Gas station proprietor.

• Census: 1910: Cole, Ivan, Boarder, M., W., æ 25, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Box
Mill Nailer, reads, writes.
1920: Cole, Ivan W., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 35, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Garage Manager; Ruth E., Wife, F., W., 31, Married, reads. writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Eleanor L., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Waldo S., Father, M., W., 62, married {wife living separately with other children, q.v.],
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Rubber Company Master Mechanic.
1930: Ivan W. Cole, Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 46, Married at 29,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Gas Station Proprietor, non-Vet; Ruth E., Wife, F., W., 51 [sic],
Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur, Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads
& writes, b. NJ, parents b. MA; Russel [sic], Son, M., W., 4 11/12, Single, b. NJ, parents b. MA; Waldo
S., Father, M., W., 73, Widower, married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10792 F i. Eleanor L. COLE was born circa 1915 in MA.

10793 M ii. Arthur COLE was born circa 1920 in NJ.

10794 M iii. Russell COLE was born circa May 1925 in NJ.

9066.  Minnie Josephine SAMPSON  (Francis/Frank A. 6872, William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles
Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Aug 1888 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died prob. by Jan 1920 at age 31.

Minnie married Edward Andrew Clifton PARLOW,  son of James H. PARLOW and Sarah S. MUNSEY, 
on 31 Mar 1905 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island. The marriage ended in divorce by 14 Aug 1910.
Edward was born circa 1884 in Norwich, New London Co., Connecticut.

• Occupation: 1905: Pool hall.

The child from this marriage was:
10795 F i. Mary Josephine PARLOW  was born circa 6 Jan 1907 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 12 Aug 1907 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was
buried on 13 Aug 1907 in Vine Hill Cemetery, Plymouth, Massachusetts. She never married
and had no children.

• Age at Death: 7 mos. 6 days.

Minnie next married Henry Arthur WADSWORTH, son of William A. WADSWORTH and Alice Lillian
LANG, on 14 Aug 1910 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 17 Dec 1886 in Beverly,
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Essex Co., Massachusetts and died on 14 Apr 1954 in San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California at age 67.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Electrician.

• Parentage: CA Death Index states his mother's maiden name was Lang which agrees with the name
listed on his MA Marriage VR when he married Minne J. Sampson Parlow.

9067.  Mary Goodrow SAMPSON  (Francis/Frank A. 6872, William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 
212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Aug 1893 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 10 Mar 1985 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

Mary married Birney/Barney O. HALLIWELL, son of Cornelius O. HALLIWELL and Mary E.
UNKNOWN, circa 1915. Birney/Barney was born on 24 Oct 1879 in Sumner, Gratiot Co., Michigan.

• Given name: As enumerated by "B.O. Halliwell" in the 1920 Census he lists his given name as
"Birney." Also see "Misc."

• Occupation: 1920-1930: U.S. Navy officer.

• Residence: 1930: 91 Morgan St., Melrose Highlands, MA

• Misc.: On ship list of S.S. President Hoover sailing from Honolulu, Territory of Hawaii on 20 Jan 1932
and arriving at Port of NY, NY, 13 Feb. 1932. States his name as Birney O. Halliwell, his age as 52, his
DOB as 24 Oct 1879, and his place of birth Sumner, MI. Un-accompanied by any family members.

• Census: 1920: Halliwell, Birney O., Lieut., res. 55 Russell St., Plymouth, Mass., M., W., æ 40, Married,
reads, writes, b. MI, father b. OH, mother b. MI. [U.S.S. Whippoorwill, Charleston, SC - Enumerated
by "B. O. Halliwell"]
1930: Halliwell, Birney O., Head, Rents Home at $60 per mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 50, married at
age 36, reads & writes, b. MI, parents b. U.S., Navy Officer, speaks English, WW I vet; Mary G., Wife,
F., W., 36, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Denmark; Birney F., Son, M.,
W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MI, mother b. MA.

The child from this marriage was:
10796 M i. Birney/Barney F. HALLIWELL was born on 4 Jan 1916 in Charlestown, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: Spelled as "Charleston" on a ship list of passengers aboard the S.S.
Transport Mihiel of which Barney (thereon spelled "Birney") and his mother Mary were
apart on its voyage from Cristobal, Canal Zone to NYC (2 Jan - 8 Jan 1923).

9068.  Lester Frederick Weston SAMPSON  (Francis/Frank A. 6872, William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822,
Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Feb 1899 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Mechanic in plumbing shop.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated with father-in-law Glen A. Miller, q.v.

Lester married Ethel May MILLER,  daughter of Glen A. MILLER and Clara K. UNKNOWN, circa
1922 in prob. Hoosick, Rensselaer Co., New York. Ethel was born prob. 16 Feb 1904 in NY and died prob. 6
Apr 1993 in Troy, Rensselaer Co., New York at age 89.

The child from this marriage was:
10797 M i. Billy SAMPSON was born on 4 Dec 1925 in NY.

9069.  LeRoy W. SAMPSON (Francis/Frank A. 6872, William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 
212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Sep 1904 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
on 18 Apr 1991 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.
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• Occupation: 1930: Plumber.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, LeRoy, Head, Owns Home valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 25,
Married at 22, reads & writes, b, MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic - actually Denmark], speaks
English, Plumber, non-Vet; Ethel, Wife, F., W., 29, married at 26, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. MA;
LeRoy F., Son, M., W., 1 6/12, S, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI.

LeRoy married Ethel M. UNKNOWN circa 1926. Ethel was born prob. 25 Nov 1900 in RI and died prob. 23
Jan 1981 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Identity: There is no record available online of Ethel's marriage to LeRoy Sampson other than the 1930
Census (q.v.). She is included here because: 1. LeRoy's age in the 1930 Census matches the age that
LeRoy, son of Frank A. and Minnie L. Johnson Sampson would have been, if living, in 1930. 2. Frank
A. was a plumber and it would not be unusual for a son to have also become a plumber, the trade that
Ethel's husband LeRoy was engaged in (Frank A. Jr. was one also). 3. Frank A. Sampson was living in
Plymouth as were Ethel and her husband LeRoy. Further confirmation is needed. The dates from the
MA Death Index may possibly not be for LeRoy's wife. [SBCWJR]

The child from this marriage was:
10798 M i. LeRoy F. SAMPSON was born on 12 Aug 1928 in MA and died on 30 Jan 1992 in

Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 63.

• Residence: 1992: Taunton, Bristol Co., MA.

9074.  Paul N. SAMPSON (Seavey/Seavy B. 6873, William A. 4195, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Aug 1895 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
20 Apr 1972 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 76.

• Physical Description: Medium height, slender build, grey eyes, brown hair.

• Military Service: 5 Jan 1917: Registered for Draft. World War I veteran.

• Place of Death: The Social Security Death Index Record give Paul Sampson's last address as Kingston,
MA.

Paul married Wilhelmina M. UNKNOWN. Wilhelmina was born circa 1897 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
10799 M i. Earl S. SAMPSON was born circa 13 Jul 1918 in MA.

9076.  Chester Morris SAMPSON  (Albert Henry 6879, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 
212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Apr 1883 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died
poss. Aug 1969 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: House Carpenter.
1930: House Builder Contractor.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Chester C. [sic], Head, M., W., æ 27. Married 4 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, House Carpenter, read, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Gertrude I., Wife, F., W., 21,
Married 4 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Albert,
Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME [sic]; Margaret, Daughter, F., W., 1 4/12,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME [sic]. .
1920: Sampson, Chester M., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 37, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, House Carpenter; Gertrude, Wife, F., W., 31, Married, Immigrated 1898,
Naturalized in 1905, reads, writes, b. Canada, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Albert,
Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended School, , reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,
speaks English; Marjory, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. Canada, speaks English; Dorie, Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Carrie, Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, b.
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MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada.
1830: Sampson, Chester M., Head, Owns Home Valued $1000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 47, Married at
21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Building Contractor, non-Vet;
Gertrude I., Wife, F., W., 42, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. Canada, father b. Canada [sic], mother b.
Canada, Immigrated 1900 [sic], Naturalized, speaks English; Albert M.[sic], Son, M., W., 23, Married
at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Garage Mechanic, non-
Vet; Dorothy L., F., W., 19, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English;
Caroline L., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. Canada, speaks English; Carl M., Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Canada, speaks English; Clinton R., Son, N., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. Canada.

Chester married Gertrude Isabel WETHERBEE, daughter of Alexander L. WETHERBEE and Elizabeth
UNKNOWN, on 30 Nov 1905 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Gertrude was born circa 1886 in
Prince Edward Island, Canada.

• Occupation: 1905: Domestic.

Children from this marriage were:
10800 M i. Albert Nelson SAMPSON was born on 17 Oct 1906 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 30 Aug 1988 in Lee, Madison Co., Florida at age 81.

• Residence: 1930: Living with father Chester Morris Sampson, q.v. That Census states he is
married (for 3 years) but does not list his wife.

Albert married Unidentified UNKNOWN circa 1927.

10801 F ii. Margaret/Marjory/Marjorie SAMPSON  was born in Dec 1908 in Kingston, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

10802 F iii. Dorothy L. SAMPSON was born circa 1911 in MA.

10803 F iv. Caroline L./Carrie SAMPSON  was born circa 1913 in MA.

10804 M v. Carl M. SAMPSON was born on 27 Jul 1920 in MA and died on 13 Aug 2006 in Rye,
Rockingham, NH at age 86.

10805 M vi. Clinton R. SAMPSON was born on 20 Jul 1923 in MA and died on 16 Aug 2006 in Paisley,
Lake Co., Florida at age 83.

9078.  Harry Forrest SAMPSON  (Arthur Forrest 6880, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 
212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Oct 1887 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, stout, gray eyes, brown hair. Married with four children.
Circa 1941: White, 5' 10 1/2", 220 lbs., hazel eyes, gray hair, ruddy complexion. Scar on left fore
finger, burn scar on inside of his right wrist (not plain), tumors on both. [N.B. Caution should be used
in assuming that this is actually describing Harry Forrest Sampson since the Draft Cards are double
sided and have been microfilmed. In some cases the reverse of a card does not go with the obverse due
to improper handling in the copying process. SBCWJR]]

• Occupation: 1909: Bookkeeper.
1910: Shoe factory bookkeeper.
1911: Bookkeeper.
1917: Superintendant and factory manager, L. W. Reynolds Co., Brockton, MA.
1920: Shoe factory sup[erindendan]t.
1930: Tonic Plant Credit Manager.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Harry F., Head, M. W., æ 22, Married 0 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Shoe Factory Bookkeeper, reads, writes, Rents Home; Hattie, Wife, F., W., 23, Married 0 yrs.,
bore 0 children, b. MA, mother b. Canada, father b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes.
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1920: Sampson, Harry F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 32, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Sup[erindendan]t; Courtney, Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Jeanette, Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Arnold, Son, M., W., 5, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Robert, Son, M., W., 3 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Tellson,
Ruth, Housekeeper [future wife], F., W., 27, Divorced, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother
b. ME, speaks English, Private family Housework; Florence, Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Harry F., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 43, Married at
31, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, [language not included], Tonic plant Credit Manager, non-
Vet; Ruth H., Wife, F., W., 37, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. ME,
[language not included]; Arnold R., Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, [language not included]; Robert M., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, [language not included].

Harry married Adeline/Addie "Hattie" May KINNEAR,  daughter of George C. KINNEAR and
Adeline/Addie W. ECKARDT, on 26 Jun 1909 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Adeline/Addie
was born on 22 Apr 1887 in Mattapan, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died between 5 Jun 1917 and 17 Jan
1920.

Children from this marriage were:
10806 M i. Courtney H. SAMPSON was born on 15 Mar 1911 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 26 Jan 1990 in Sarasota, Sarasota Co., Florida at age 78.

• Misc.: 1938: Identified as an unaccompanied married passenger returning to Los Angeles,
CA, on the S.S. Monterey from Pago Pago. US address given as Haverhill, MA.

10807 F ii. Jeanette SAMPSON was born in 1912 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: MA VR Records for Brockton merely state "amended record" and present no
image.

10808 M iii. Arnold SAMPSON was born circa 1915 in MA.

10809 M iv. Robert SAMPSON was born circa Nov 1916.

Harry next married Ruth BACHELDER, daughter of Harvey D. BACHELDER and Ella M.
NOBLE, on 30 Jan 1909 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce. Ruth
was born circa 1893 in Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Private family housekeeper at home of Harry Sampson.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated as divorced and with daughter Florence at home of widowed Harry F.
Sampson, q.v.

9084.  Charles H. SAMPSON (Elmar/Elmer Ellsworth 6884, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 
212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Dec 1884 in Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Shoe finisher.

Charles married Lucy May CASWELL, daughter of Nahum F. CASWELL and Ellen M. REED, in
1903 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce by 15 Jun 1910. Lucy was
born on 11 Sep 1882 in S. Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Middle initial: Her MA VR birth record lists it as "W."

• Residence: Enumerated in 1910 census as divorced and living with parents nahmu and Ella M. Caswell,
q.v.
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The child from this marriage was:
10810 F i. Doris Reed SAMPSON was born on 1 Aug 1806 in Whitman, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Residence: 1910: Enumerated with divorced mother living with maternal grandparents
Nahum F. and Ella M. Caswell, q.v.
1920: Enumerated with stepfather Andrew M. Baker and mother Lucy M., q.v.

9088.  Kenneth Lovell SAMPSON  (Elmar/Elmer Ellsworth 6884, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles
Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Feb 1893 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Jan 1969 in Prob. Harrisburg, Dauphin Co., Pennsylvania at age 75.

• Date of Birth: 1930 Census lists his age as 42 that implies he was born circa 1888. The MA VR
definitely states his DOB (as does his Draft Registration in 1942, q.v.) is 27 Feb 1893.

• Military Service: 27 Apr 1942: Draft Registration, Local Board No. 50, Philadelphia, PA.

• Physical Description: 27 Apr 1942: This online draft registration card reverse, bearing no name of the
registrant, is most likely from a different obverse. It describes a 5' 6" 138 lb Negro with brown eyes,
black hair, light brown complection and having a "right eye crossed." Kenneth Lovell Sampson's MA
VR birth does not specify that he was other than a caucasian (although it lists him as "female"!). The
obverse states that Kenneth Lovell Sampson was born 27 Feb 1893 in Whitman, MA, and that he was
married to Viola Sampson. The 1930 Census (q.v.) specifies that he was "White" and married to a
Viola.

• Occupation: 1920: Biscuit company bookkeeper.
1930: Baking company sales manager.
1942: Unstated, at New Cumberland General Depot, U.S. Govt.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Kenneth, Lodger, M., W., 26, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. U.S.,
speaks English, Biscuit Co. Book-keeper.
1930: Sampson, Kenneth L., Head, owns Home Valued at $3,600, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 42, Married
at age 32, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Baking Co. Sales Manager, WW I vet;
Viola, Wife, F., W., 40, Married at 30, reads & writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English; Doris,
Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA; Kenneth Jr., Son, M.,
W., 5, Single, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA.

• Residence: 1942: 332 10th St., New Cumberland, Cumberland Co., PA

Kenneth married Viola UNKNOWN circa 1920. Viola was born circa 1890 in PA.

Children from this marriage were:
10811 F i. Doris SAMPSON was born circa 1923 in PA.

10812 M ii. Kenneth Lovell SAMPSON Jr. was born on 18 Mar 1925 in PA, died on 24 May 1983 in
Greensboro, Guilford Co., North Carolina at age 58, and was buried in NC.

• Residence: 1983: Greensboro, Guilford Co., NC

• Age at Death: 58 yrs.

Kenneth married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

9090.  Forest Edmond SAMPSON  (Elmar/Elmer Ellsworth 6884, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles
Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Feb 1896 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died poss. Dec 1980 in Deland, Volusia Co., Florida at age 84.

• Date of Birth: Draft Registration says 25 Feb 1896. SSDI says 11 Feb 1896 (if this is the same person)..

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair.
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• Occupation: 1917: Tackmaker.
1930: Shoe factory jointer.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Forrest E., Head, Rents Home at $22/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 34, married
at 30, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Jointer in Shoe Factory, WW I vet; Maud
E., Wife, F., W., reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. Vermont, speaks English, Packer in
Shoe Factory; Smith, Roy G., Step-Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Shoe Factory Rubbing Seams.

Forest married Maud E. UNKNOWN circa 1926. Maud was born circa 1990 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
10813 M i. Roy G. SMITH was born circa 1911 in MA.

9093.  Ray Dexter SAMPSON (Edgar Rollins 6885, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Dec 1889 in MA and died in 1952 at age 63.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Ray D., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5500, M., W., æ 40, Married at 25,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Edge Setter in Shoe Factory; Melissa I, Wife, F., W., 39,
Married at 24, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Imigrated 1910, Naturalized, speaks
English; Ruth A., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Canada; Edna L., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. Canada; Arleita M., Daughter, F., W., 1/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada;
Sampson, Edgar R. [father of Ray D.], Head, Rents Home at $17/mo., M., W., 66, Married at 23, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Inspector in Shoe Factory; Lillian M. [mother of Ray D.], Wife, F.,
W., 59, Married at 18, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Edge setter in shoe factory.

Ray married Melissa Irene DAVISON,  daughter of Gideon Nathaniel DAVISON and Jane HATT,. Melissa
was born in 1891 and died in 1975 at age 84.

• Of: Wolfviloe, Nova Scotia, Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10814 F i. Edna Lorraine SAMPSON was born 9 Jan1920 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in 1996 at age 76.

10815 F ii. Arteita SAMPSON was born circa 1929 and died in 1986 at age 57.

Arteita married Fred ROSE.

+ 10816 F iii. Ruth Ardis SAMPSON was born in 1917 and died in 2002 at age 85.

9095.  Arthur Clifford SAMPSON  (Edgar Rollins 6885, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 
212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Aug 1899 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and
died on 29 Nov 1972 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Occupation: 1930: Meat cutter in meat market.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Arthur C., Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 30,
Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MAspeaks English, Meat Cutter in Meat market,
non-Vet; Ruth E., Wife, W., F., 29, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. Canada, father b. CT, mother b.
ME, Immigrated in 1901, Naturalized, speaks English; Barbara H. Daughter, F., W., 11, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Eleanor R.,
Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,
speaks English; Marjorie C., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. Canada, speaks English; W. Virginia, Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended school, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. Canada; Alton B., Son, M., W., 1 2/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada.
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Arthur married Ruth E. UNKNOWN circa 1918. Ruth was born circa 1901 in Canada.

Children from this marriage were:
10817 F i. Barbara H. SAMPSON was born circa 1919 in MA.

10818 F ii. Eleanor R. SAMPSON was born circa 1920 in MA.

10819 F iii. Marjorie C. SAMPSON was born circa 1922 in MA.

10820 F iv. W. Virginia SAMPSON was born circa 1923 in MA.

10821 M v. Alton B. SAMPSON was born circa 15 Mar 1929 in MA.

9098.  Arthur Loring SAMPSON  (Everett/Evered Anger 6894, Elbridge G. 4197, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles
Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Jan 1894 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Finisher in woolen mill.
1920: Woolen mill engineer.

• Census: 1920: Sampson, Arthur L., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 26, married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Woolen Mill Engineer; Nellie, Wife, F., W., 24, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Nova Scotia, Canada, speaks English; Alma, Daughter, F., W., 6,
Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Sampson, Arthur L., Head, Rents Home at $75/mo., Radio, M., W., æ 36, Married at 19, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Designer at Woolen Mill, non-Vet; Nellie, Wife, F., W.,
34, married at 17, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Nova Scotia, Canada, speaks English;
Alma, Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Ruth, Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marilyn,
Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Arthur married Nellie UNKNOWN circa 1913. Nellie was born circa 1896.

Children from this marriage were:
10822 F i. Alma SAMPSON was born circa 1914 in MA.

10823 F ii. Ruth SAMPSON was born circa 1915 in MA.

10824 F iii. Marilyn SAMPSON  was born circa 1924 in MA.

9107.  Hubert Stanley SAMPSON  (Chester Aurora 6919, Aurora Oldham 4220, Melzar 2075, Jonathan 823, Miles
Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jul 1906 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California and
died on 19 Nov 1989 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age 83.

• Date of Birth: Hutchinson says 1900.

• Mother's Maiden Name: Ford.

• Occupation: 1930: Oil fields laborer.
Unknown: Chief gager, Mobile Oil Co.

• Place of Birth: Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California.

• Place of Death: Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California.

Hubert married Thelma Elizabeth CEARLEY, daughter of Thomas Franklin CEARLEY and Myrtle
Inez FARRELL, on 24 Jul 1938 in Yuma, Yuma Co., Arizona. Thelma was born on 19 May 1906 in Indian
Territory, Delaware Co., Oklahoma, died in Oct 1978 in Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California at age 72,
and was buried in Whittier, Los Angeles Co., California.
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The child from this marriage was:
10825 F i. Unidentified SAMPSON.

9113.  Margaret Leora BURR  (Mary Estelle BRASTOW 6944, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria
SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 May
1897 and died on 8 Oct 1979 in El Paso, El Paso Co., Texas at age 82.

Margaret married Victor Thomas SPRINGER from 1920 to 1930. Victor was born on 19 Jul 1888 in TX and
died on 24 Jul 1947 in San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California at age 59.

Children from this marriage were:
10826 F i. Private 

10827 F ii. Private 

10828 M iii. Private 

10829 F iv. Private 

9114.  Frederick/Fred Nelson SHAW  (Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria
SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Jul 1896 in
ME and died on 17 Dec 1987 in New Port Richey, Pasco Co., Florida at age 91.

• Occupation: 1920: Tire store salesman.
1942: Visual Education Service, Boaston, MA.

• Physical Description: 1942: White, 6' 1", 195 lbs., blue eyes, gray hair, light complection, scar of left
wrist, wears glasses.

• Census: 1920: Shaw, Frederick, Boarder, M., W., æ 24, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, Tire Store Salesman. [Brother Carlton at same address.]
1930: Not located.

Frederick/Fred married Pauline UNKNOWN.

• Identity: Possibly the Pauline Shaw on SSDI who was born 23 Jan 1898 and died in Oct 1976 at
pompano Beach, Broward Co., FL.

The child from this marriage was:
10830 F i. Private 

9116.  Carelton Brastow SHAW  (Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284,
Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 14 Jun 1900 in Eastr Orrington, Penobscot Co., Maine, died on 19 Jul 1965 in Bangor, Penobscot Co.,
Maine at age 65, and was buried in Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Bangor, Penobscot Co., ME.

• Place of Birth: Poss. Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1920: Tire store salesman.
1930: Produce co[mpany] shipper.

• Census: 1920: Shaw, Carlton, Boarder, M., W., æ 21, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English, Tire Store Salesman. {Brother Frederick N. at same address.]
1930: Shaw, Carlton B., Head, Rents Home at $20/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 30,  Married at 24,
reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Produce Co[mpany] Shipper, WW I Vet;
Margaret E., Wife, F., W., 26, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. ME, mother b. Canada, ,
speaks English; George C., Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Margaret E., Daughter, F.,
W., 2, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Robert A., Son, M., W., 2/12, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.
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• Age at Death: 65 yrs.

Carelton married Margaret Ellen MILLETT,  daughter of Bartholomew Clement MILLETT  and Isabella
Eyth TRAINOR, on 9 Sep 1924 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine. Margaret was born on 28 Oct 1903 in
Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine, was christened in St. John RC Church, Bangor, Penobscot Co., ME, died on 28
Mar 1998 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 94, and was buried in Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Bangor,
Penobscot Co., ME.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10831 M i. George Carleton SHAW was born on 29 Jun 1925 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine,

was christened on 12 Jul 1925 in St. John RC Church, Bangor, Penobscot Co., ME, died on
1 Aug 2007 in Winnetka, Los Angeles Co., California at age 82, and was buried on 9 Aug
2007 in San Fernando Mission Cemetery, San Fernando, Los Angeles Co., CA.

+ 10832 F ii. Private 

+ 10833 M iii. Private 

+ 10834 F iv. Private 

+ 10835 F v. Private 

+ 10836 M vi. Private 

+ 10837 M vii. Private 

9117.  Margaret Louise SHAW  (Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria
SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Dec 1902 in
ME and died on 26 Feb 1990 in Mesa, Marocopa Co., Arizona at age 87.

Margaret married Unidentified McHUGH by Circa 1924.

• Surname: Shaw says McDermott.

The child from this marriage was:
10838 F i. Margaret E. McHUGH  was born circa 1924 in ME.

9118.  Private (Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089,
Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
10839 M i. Private 

Private next married John EDWARD.

9119.  Robert Julian SHAW (Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 
2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 May 1907 in ME, died on
6 Jan 1949 in Togus VA Hospital, ME at age 41, and was buried in Pine Grove Cemetery, Bangor, Penobscot, ME.

• Occupation: 1930: General trucking truck driver.

Robert married Albra KNEELAND, daughter of Forest L. KNEELAND and Mimie W. UNKNOWN, 
on 11 Oct 1931 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine. Albra was born on 25 Apr 1908 in Lincoln, Penobscot Co.,
Maine, died in Dec 2000 in Morrow Bay, San Luis Obispo Co., California at age 92, and was buried in May
2001 in Lincoln, Penobscot Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10840 M i. Lloyd Robert SHAW was born on 17 Aug 1932 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died

on 4 Jul 1961 at age 28.
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+ 10841 F ii. Private 

9120.  Vera Estelle BRASTOW (Royce Wilmont BRASTOW 6946, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284,
Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 28 Apr 1917 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine, died on 27 May 1997 in Chatham, Barnstable Co.,
Massachusetts at age 80, and was buried on 30 May 1997 in Woodlawn Cemetery, Wellesley, Norfolk Co., MA.

Vera married Private

Children from this marriage were:
10842 M i. Private 

+ 10843 F ii. Private 

9124.  Lucile BRASTOW (Frank Clifford BRASTOW 6948, George Clifford BRASTOW 4287, Maria SAMPSON 

2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1904 in ME.

Lucile married Walter P. BURGESS ? on 1 Aug 1923 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine. Walter was born
circa 1899 in ME.

• Occupation: 1930: Box maker in box shop.

• Census: 1930: Burgess, Walter, Head, Rents Home at $15/mo., M., W., æ 31 Married at 24, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Box Shop Box Maker, non-Vet; Lucille, Wife, F., W.,
26, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Gloria, Daughter, F., W., 4
8/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. ME; Jane, Daughter, F., W., 2 ?/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. ME.

Children from this marriage were:
10844 F i. Gloria BURGESS ? was born circa Aug 1925 in MA.

10845 F ii. Jane BURGESS ? was born circa 1928 in MA.

9125.  Donald Eugene BRASTOW (Frank Clifford BRASTOW 6948, George Clifford BRASTOW 4287, Maria
SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Feb 1906 in
ME and died on 24 Nov 1996 in Seattle, King Co., Washington at age 90.

• Occupation: 1930: Flying school manager.

• Census: 1930: Brastow, Donald C., Lodger, M., W., æ 24, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b.
ME, Flying School Manager, non-Vet.

Donald married Ardis SHULTZ. Ardis was born on 19 Sep 1902 in Lawrence, Douglas Co., Kansas, died on
22 Jul 2002 in Olympia, Thurston Co., Washington at age 99, and was buried in Floral Hills Cemetery,
Lynnwood, Snohomish Co., WA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10846 M i. Private 

9126.  Irene C. BRASTOW (Frank Clifford BRASTOW 6948, George Clifford BRASTOW 4287,
Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born circa Nov 1909 in ME, died on 12 Oct 1999 in Silver City, CO at age 89, and was buried on 22 Oct 1999
in Santa Fe Memorail Gardens, Santa Fe, Santa Fe Co., NM.

Irene married Stanley E. JAMELLIER. Stanley died in 1941.

The child from this marriage was:
10847 F i. Private 

Irene next married Roy E. TOWNDROW circa 1947. Roy died in Mar 1988.
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Children from this marriage were:
10848 M i. Private 

10849 M ii. Gary E. TOWNDROW.

9130.  Herbert Leighton HOWLAND (Louisa Lincoln JONES 6949, Seth Lincoln JONES 4314, Seth
JONES 2097, Deborah SAMPSON 825, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 
was born on 5 Sep 1875 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island and died in 1956 in East Providence,
Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 81.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Bank bookkeeper.
1920-1930: Bank teller.

• Census: 1910: Howland, Herbert L., Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 2 yrs., b. RI, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Bank Bookkeeper, reads, writes, Rents Home; Grace W., Wife, F., W., 34, Married 2 yrs., bore
0 children, b. Ri, father b. RI, mother b. CT, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Howland, Herbert L., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 44, Married, reads, writes, b, RI, parents b,
MA, speaks English, Bank Teller; Grace, Wife, F., W., 44, M., reads, writes, b. RI, father b. RI, mother
b. CT, speaks English; Ralph, Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. RI, parents b.
RI, speaks English; Mildred, Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. RI, parents
b. RI, speaks English.
1930: Howland, Herbert L., Head, Owns Home Valued at $12,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 54,
Married at 31, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Teller, non-Vet; Grace W.,
Wife, F., W., 54, Married at 31, reads & writes, b. RI, father b. RI, mother b. CT; Ralph W., Son, M.,
W., attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English; Mildred A., Daughter, F., W.,
16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English.

Herbert married Grace Robinson WATSON 26 Feb1908 in RI. Grace was born on 25 Jul 1876 in RI and died
in Mar 1971 in East Bethany, Genesee Co., New York at age 94.

• Dates of Birth and Death: These need further documentation.[SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
10850 M i. Ralph W. HOWLAND was born on 30 Mar 1911 in RI and died in Sep 1976 in Cranston,

Providence Co., Rhode Island at age 65.

10851 F ii. Mildred Allen HOWLAND was born on 27 Oct 1913 in Providence, Providence Co.,
Rhode Island.

Mildred married Robert Clinton SAVAGE in 1946. Robert was born in 1917 in Keller,
Accomack Co., Virginia.

9131.  Frank L. HOWLAND (Louisa Lincoln JONES 6949, Seth Lincoln JONES 4314, Seth JONES 2097, Deborah
SAMPSON 825, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jul 1877 in RI.

• Occupation: 1900: [1 illegible word] store bookkeeper.
1910: Manufacturing company bookkeeper.
1920: Textile factory accountant.
1930: Manufact[uring] concern cost acc[ount].

• Census: 1910: Howland, Frank L., Head, M., W., æ 31, Married 6 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, M[anu]f[acturin[g] Co[mpany] Bookkeeper, reads, writes, Rents Home; Maude B., Wife, F.,
W., 28, Married 6 yrs, bore 1, 1 child survives, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English, reads, writes; Alice
B., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English.
1920: Howland, Frank L., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 42, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Textile Factory Accountant; Maud B., Wife, F., W., 39, Married, reads,
writes, b. RI, father b. Scotland [sic], mother b. RI, speaks English; Alice B., Daughter, F., W., 15,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English.
1930: Howland, Frank L., Head, owns Home Valued at $6,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 52, Married at
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26, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Manufact[uring] Concern Cost Acc
[ountant], non-Vet; Maude B., Wife, F., W., 49, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI,
speaks English; Alice B., Daughter, F., W., 25, Single, reads & writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b.
RI, speaks English.

Frank married Maud B. McNUTT, daughter of Robert McNUTT and Isabell UNKNOWN, on 28 Oct 1903.
Maud was born on 5 Sep 1880 in RI.

The child from this marriage was:
10852 F i. Alice B. HOWLAND was born on 2 Aug 1904 in RI.

9132.  Elton Jones HOWLAND (Louisa Lincoln JONES 6949, Seth Lincoln JONES 4314, Seth JONES 2097, Deborah
SAMPSON 825, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Dec 1887 in Cranston,
Providence Co., Rhode Island.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, slender build, light blue eyes, light hair.
1942: 5' 10 1/2", 160 lbs, blue eyes, gray hair, scar on finger of left hand.

• Occupation: 1910: Cotton broker clerk.
1917-1920: Ass't superintendant Mianza Mills, Woonsocket, RI.
1930: Lumber salesman.
1942: Narraggansett Lumber Co., Providence, RI

• Draft Registration: WW II  27 Apr 1942 Local Board #2 Cranston, RI.

• Census: 1920: Howland, Elton J., Head, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads, writes, b. RI, parents b. RI,
speaks English, Cotton Mill Assistant RI, speaks English; Elaine W., Wife, F., W., 26, Married, reads,
writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English; Betsey W., Daughter, F., W., 2 7/12, Single, b. RI, parents
b. RI.
1930: Howland, Elton, Head, owns Home Valued at $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 42, married at 27,
reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. MA, speaks English, Lumber Salesman; Elaine, Wife, F., W., 36,
Married at 21, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English; Betsy, Daughter, F., W., 12, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English.

• Military Service: 1 1/2 years as musician in coast artillary of the RI National Guard.

Elton married Elaine W. UNKNOWN circa 1915. Elaine was born circa 1894 in RI.

The child from this marriage was:
10853 F i. Betsey W. HOWLAND was born circa Jun 1917 in RI.

9133.  Delos Allen HOWLAND (Louisa Lincoln JONES 6949, Seth Lincoln JONES 4314, Seth JONES 2097, Deborah
SAMPSON 825, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Nov 1889 in Cranston,
Providence Co., Rhode Island.

• Occupation: 1910: Nat[ional] Bank bookkeeper.
1920-1930: Bank teller.
 

• Census: 1920: Howland, Delos A., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 30, married, reads,
writes, b. RI, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Teller; Naomi, Wife, F., W., 23, Married, reads,
writes, b. NJ, parents b. NJ, speaks English; Howland, Louisa, Mother, F., W., 65, Widow, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Howland, Delos A., Head, Rents Home at $35/mo., owns Radio, M., W., æ 40, Married at 26,
reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Teller, WW I vet; Naomi G., Wife, F., W.,
34, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. NJ, parents b. NJ, speaks English; John A., Son, M., W., 5, Single,
attended School, b. RI, father b. RI, mother b. NJ; Moore, Sara B., Helper, F., W., 19, Single, reads &
writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English, Private Family Mother's Helper.
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Delos married Naomi UNKNOWN circa 1916. Naomi was born circa 1897 in NJ.

The child from this marriage was:
10854 M i. John A. HOWLAND was born circa 1925 in RI.

9135.  John T. ATSATT (Isaiah Purrington ATSATT 6969, John Thornton ATSATT 4336, Marcy SAMPSON 2114,
Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in
Sep 1882 in MA.

John married Welthea UNKNOWN circa 1913. Welthea was born circa 1887 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10855 M i. Robert ATSATT was born circa 1915 in MA.

• Adopted Child: Natural parents names and their place of birth unknown.

10856 F ii. Margarite ATSATT was born circa 1917 in MA.

• Adopted Child: Natural parents and their place of birth unknown.

9149.  James LeBARON (William H. LeBARON 6977, Sarah Ann ATSATT 4338, Marcy SAMPSON 2114, Edward
SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Feb
1885 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1904: Roller.
1910-1930: Tool Maker.

• Census: 1910: LeBaron, James, Head, M., W., æ 25, Married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Tool Maker in Jewelry Factory, reads, writes, Rents Home; Muriel I., Wife, F., W., 24,
Married 5 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Muriel
G., Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Dorothy, daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA.
1920: LeBaron, James, Head, Owns Mortaged Home, M., W., æ 34, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Tool Maker in Jewelry Shop; Muriel, Wife, F., W., 34, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, paarents b. MA, speaks English;Muriel, Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Dorothy, Daughter, F., W., 11, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA speaks English; William, father [of James], M., W., 74, Widower,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: LeBaron, James, Head, Owns Home Valued at $3000, Owns Radio, , M., W., æ 45, Married at
age 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Tool Makerin Stock Shop, non-Vet;
Muriel I., Wife, F., W., 44, Married at age 17, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Winifred M., Daughter, F., W., 4 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; William H., Father [of James],
M., W., 84, Widowerer, Married at age 33, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
retired; Fisher, Dorothy, Daughter, F., W., 22, Divorced, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Book Keeper in Office; Fisher, Dorothy, Granddaughter [of James,i.e.
Dorothy's daughter], F., W., 3 5/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 

James married Muriel I. TAYLOR, daughter of William TAYLOR and Caroline PARSONS, on 23 Oct
1904 in Attleboro, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Muriel was born in 1885 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1904: Laundress.

Children from this marriage were:
10857 F i. Muriel G. LeBARON was born on 15 Jan 1906 in Attleboro, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

+ 10858 F ii. Dorothy LeBARON was born on 2 May 1908 in Attleboro, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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10859 F iii. Winifred M. LeBARON was born circa 15 Feb 1926 in prob. Attleborough, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

9152.  Alfred Crosby LeBARON (James B. LeBARON 6979, Sarah Ann ATSATT 4338, Marcy SAMPSON 2114,
Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on
15 Feb 1883 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1906-1909: Teamster.
1918: Taxi driver.

• Physical Description: 12 Sep 1918: Medium height,stoudt build, blue eyes, black hair.

• Whereabouts: Where Alfred was at the time his wife and children were enumerated for the both the
1910 and 1920 census was a mystery until his Draft Registration Card was located. It records that he
registered on 23 Sep 1918 in Boston and gave his occupation as taxi driver for a Boston company.

• Military Service: 12 Sep 1918: Registered for draft in Boston.

Alfred married Annie BROWN on 10 Sep 1904 in Marin, MA. Annie was born circa 1883 in Boston, Suffolk
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1904: "Wailer."

Children from this marriage were:
10860 F i. Ester M. LeBARON was born circa 1906 in MA.

10861 F ii. Unidentified LeBARON died on 27 Dec 1906 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts. She never married and had no children.

10862 F iii. Mary L. LeBARON was born circa 1907 in MA.

10863 F iv. Hattie Endora LeBARON was born on 6 Jan 1909 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9154.  Frank B. LeBARON (James B. LeBARON 6979, Sarah Ann ATSATT 4338, Marcy SAMPSON 2114, Edward
SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jun
1887 and died in Nov 1971 in Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Misc.: Twin of Philip G.

• Census: 1920: Lebaron, Frank, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English, House Carpenter; Bessie, Wife, F., W., 24, married, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Phyllis, Daughter, F., W., 3 2/12, Single, b. MA, paretns b. MA.
1930: LeBaron, Frank, Head, Rents Home at $10/mo., Owns Radio, W., M., æ 42, Married at age 26,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English, Lumber Yard Carpenter, non-Vet;
Bessie, Wife, F., W., 34, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Phyllis, Daughter, F.,
W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Frank married Bessie S. KINNEY, daughter of John W. KINNEY and Elodie E. UNKNOWN, circa 1809 in
MA. Bessie was born in May 1895 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
10864 F i. Phyllis LeBARON was born circa Nov 1916 in MA.

9159.  John B. MAYBERRY (William Henry MAYBERRY 6983, George MAYBERRY 4355, Lucy W. FEARING 

2130, Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in
Feb 1872 in OH.
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• Occupation: 1900: Jockey.
1920: Retail merchant.

• Census: 1910: Not located.
1920: [The individuals here may be a different family entirely.]  Mayberry, John B., Head, Owns
Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 48, Married, reads, writes, b. WV, parents b. US, speaks English, Retail
Merchant; Mary C., Wife, F., W., 44, Married, reads, writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English;
Robert H., Son, M., W., 28, Single, reads, writes, b. MD, father b. WV, mother b. PA, speaks English,
Clerk; Louise M., Daughter, F., W., 21, Single, reads, writes, b. WV, father b. WV, mother b. PA,
speaks English, Grocery Store Bookkeeper; Clara G., Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, reads, writes, b.
WV, father b. WV, mother b. PA, speaks English; Bernard, Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. WV, father b. WV, mother b. PA, speaks English, Clerk; Margaret R., Daughter, F.,
W., 13, Single, attended School, reads, writes,  b. WV, father b. WV, mother b. PA, speaks English;
Frances M., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads writes, b. WV, father b. WV, mother b.
PA, speaks English; Edward J., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. WV, father b.
WV, mother b. PA, speaks English.
 

John married Mary C. UNKNOWN. Mary was born circa 1876 in PA.

Children from this marriage were:
10865 M i. Robert H. MAYBERRY was born in 1898 in MD.

10866 F ii. Louise Mary MAYBERRY was born on 18 Aug 1898 in Piedmont, Mineral Co., West
Virginia.

10867 F iii. Clara G. MAYBERRY was born circa 1902 in WV.

10868 M iv. Bernard MAYBERRY was born circa 1904 in WV.

10869 F v. Margaret R. MAYBERRY was born circa 1907 in WV.

10870 F vi. Frances M. MAYBERRY was born circa 1909 in WV.

10871 M vii. Edward J. MAYBERRY was born circa 1912 in WV.

9166.  Lois M. FEARING (Edgar D. FEARING 6990, Paul FEARING 4357, Henry FEARING 2131, Cynthia
ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Nov 1878 in OH.

Lois married Unidentified STOCKSTILL circa 1924. Unidentified died between 21 Jan 1920 and 2 Apr
1930.

The child from this marriage was:
10872 M i. Raymond B. STOCKSTILL was born circa 1924 in OH.

9168.  Henry Dana FEARING (Edgar D. FEARING 6990, Paul FEARING 4357, Henry FEARING 2131, Cynthia
ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Feb 1905 in
OH and died on 16 Aug 1974 in Mercy Hospital, Toledo, Lucas Co., OH at age 69.

• Occupation: 1930: Real estate salesman.

• Census: 1930: Fearing, Henry D., Head, Rents Home at $40/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 25, Married
at 22, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. IL, speaks English, Real Estate Salesman, non-Vet; Lucy, Wife,
F., W., 25, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English; Jamie Lou, Daughter,
F., W., 3/12, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH.

• Age at Death: 69 yrs. Married.

Henry married Lucy H. HAND, daughter of Unidentified HAND and Unidentified HINES, circa
1927. Lucy was born on 5 Apr 1905 in Toledo, Lucas Co., Ohio and died on 17 Sep 2000 in Maumee, Lucas
Co., Ohio at age 95.
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• Age at Death: 95 yrs. Widow. Farher's surname Hand, mother's maiden name Hines.

• Residence: 2000: Toledo, Lucas Co., OH

The child from this marriage was:
10873 F i. Jamie Lou FEARING was born circa Jan 1930 in OH.

9172.  Caroline/Carolyn DAWES  (Caroline "Carrie" "Caro" Dana BLYMER  6995, Caroline "Carey" L.
FEARING 4360, Henry FEARING 2131, Cynthia ROUSE 850, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 

41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1893 in NE.

Caroline/Carolyn married Melvin Burton ERICKSON. Melvin was born circa 1891 in IL.

• Occupation: 1920: Army.

• Census: 1920: Melvin Erickson, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 29, Married, reads, writes,
b. IL. father b. Norway, mother b. WI, speaks English, Army; Carolyn [sic] Dawse [sic] Erickson,
Wife, F., W., 27, Married, reads, writes, b. NE, parents b. OH, speaks English; Charles Dawes
Erickson, Son, M., W., 1 5/12, Single, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. IL [sic]; Anne Hagermeister [sp?],
Servant, F., W., 35, Single, Immigrated 1910, citizenship unknown, reads, writes, b. Norway. parents b.
Norway, speaks English, Servant; Beda Reed, Servant, F., W., 23, Single, Immigrated 1913, citizenship
unknown, reads, writes, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, speaks English, Servant.

The child from this marriage was:
10874 M i. Charles Dawes ERICKSON was born circa Aug 1918 in IL.

9175.  Laurence Regnier CAMP  (Eunice A. REGNIER 6998, Austin B. REGNIER 4365, Elizabeth BARBER 2135,
Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 13 Mar 1890 in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebraska.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, medium build, brown eyes, dark brown hair.

• Occupation: 1910: Carriage factory painter.
1917: Cushman Motor Works, Lincoln, NE.
1920 [illegible] engineer.
1930: Machinery expert tester.

• Census: 1920: Camp, Laurence, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 29, Married, reads, writes,
b. NE, father b. OH [sic], mother b. IA [sic], [illegible word] Engineer; Leliah, Wife, F., W., 28,
married, reads, writes, b. NE, father b. OH, mother b. NE; Eunice, Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended
School, b. NE, parents b. NE.
1930: Camp, Laurence R., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 39, Married
at 21, reads & writes, b. NE, father b. IA, mother b. OH, speaks English, Machinery Expert Tester,
non-Vet; Leliah M., Wife, F., W., 37, married at 20, reads & writes, b. NE, father b. OH, mother b. NE,
speaks English; Eunice M., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. NE,
parents b. NE, speaks English; Eloise R., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. NE, parents b.
NE.

Laurence married Leliah M. UNKNOWN circa 1912. Leliah was born circa 1892 in NE.

Children from this marriage were:
10875 F i. Eunice CAMP was born circa 1913 in NE.

10876 F ii. Eloise R. CAMP was born circa 1927 in NE.

9177.  George C. REGNIER (George Felix REGNIER 7008, Felix REGNIER Jr. 4366, Elizabeth BARBER 

2135, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 7 May 1897 in Monmouth, Warren Co., Illinois and died in Oct 1985 in Diller, Jackson
Co., Nebraska at age 88.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1560 Produced by Legacy

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium build, brown eyse, dark brown hair.

• Occupation: 1930: General farmer.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated at home of parents George F. and Eleanor Regnier, q.v.
1930: Regnier, George C., Head, Rents Home, owns Radio, M., W., æ 32, Married at 30, reads &
writes, , B. IL. father B. IL, mother B. NE, speaks English, General Farmer, non -Vet; Margaret, Wife,
F., W., 23, Married at 21, reads & writes, B. NE, parents B. NE, speaks English; Cleome, Daughter, F.,
W., 11/12, Single, B. NE, father B. IL, mother B. NE.

George married Margaret I. UNKNOWN circa 1928. Margaret was born on 9 Aug 1907 in NE and died on
19 Dec 1999 in Diller, Jefferson Co., Nebraska at age 92.

The child from this marriage was:
10877 F i. Cleo REGNIER was born circa May 1929 in NE.

9180.  Clarence REGNIER (George Felix REGNIER 7008, Felix REGNIER Jr. 4366, Elizabeth BARBER 2135,
Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 22 May 1905 in CO and died on 2 Feb 1994 in Otoe, Otoe Co., Nebraska at age 88.

• Occupation: 1930: Oil company trucker.

• Census: 1930: Regnier, Clarence, Head, Rents Home at $12/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 24, Married at
22, reads & writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. NE, speaks English, Oil Co[mpany] Trucker, non-
Vet; Velma, Wife, F., W., 19, Married at 16, reads & writes, b. NE, parents b. US, speaks English;
Norman, Son, M., W., 3 6/12, Single, b. NE, father b. CO, mother b. NE; Jack, Son, M., W., 1 0/12,
Single, b. NE, father b. CO, mother b. NE.

Clarence married Velma UNKNOWN circa 1926. Velma was born circa 1911 in NE.

Children from this marriage were:
10878 M i. Norman REGNIER was born circa Oct 1926 in NE.

10879 M ii. Jack REGNIER was born circa Apr 1929 in NE.

• Identity: Possibly the Jack R. Rengier reported in the SSDI as having been born 5 Feb 1929
and having died 23 Dec 1998 in Syracuse, Otoe Co., NE.

9185.  Felix R. REGNIER (Leroy "Roy" REGNIER 7010, Felix REGNIER Jr. 4366, Elizabeth BARBER 2135,
Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 13 Apr 1904 in CO and died on 9 Mar 1994 in Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebraska at age 89.

• Occupation: 1930: Flower mill laborer.

• Census: 1930: Regnier, Felix, Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., M. W., æ 26, Married at 25, reads &
writes, b. CO, father b. IL, mother b. US, speaks English, Flour Mill Laborer, non-Vet; Laura, Wife, F.,
W., 20, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. NE, parents b. NE, speaks English; Donna W., Daughter, F.,
W., 4/12, Single, b. NE, father b. NE [sic], mother b. NE.

Felix married Laura M. UNKNOWN circa 1929. Laura was born on 6 Jun 1909 in NE and died on 16 Oct
2001 in Fairbury, Jefferson Co., Nebraska at age 92.

The child from this marriage was:
10880 F i. Donna REGNIER was born circa 1930 in NE.

9194.  Harry Truman BARBER (Charles A. BARBER 7020, George BARBER 4369, Austin BARBER 2136, Elizabeth
"Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Sep
1891 in Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois and died in Jan 1969 in Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois at age 77.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1561 Produced by Legacy

• Date of Birth: Federal Census of 1900 says Sep 1890 and SSDI says 2 Sep 1890.

• Occupation: 1920: General farm farmer.

• Census: 1920: Barber, Harry T., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 29, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, parents
b. IL, speaks English, General Farm Farmer; Nera R., Wife, F., W., 28, Married, reads, writes, b. IL,
parents b. IL, speaks English; Buford W., Son, M., W., 4 1/12, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL; Keanan C.,
Son, M., W., 7/12, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL.

Harry married Nera R. UNKNOWN. Nera was born circa 1892 in IL.

Children from this marriage were:
10881 M i. Buford W. BARBER was born Circ Dec 1915 in IL.

10882 M ii. Keenan C. BARBER was born on 22 Jun 1919 in IL and died on 7 Jan 1993 in MO at age
73.

• Residence: 1993: Pittsfield, Pike Co., IL.

9195.  Merle S. BARBER (Charles A. BARBER 7020, George BARBER 4369, Austin BARBER 2136, Elizabeth
"Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jun
1894 in Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois and died in Oct 1982 in Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois at age 88.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, slender build, brown eyes, dark brown hair.

• Occupation: 1930: Insurance agent.

• Census: 1930: Barber, Merle S., Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 35,
Married at 26, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English, Insurance Agent, WW I Vet; Velma
R., Wife, F., W., 32. reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English; Merle Jr., Son, M., W., 8,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. IL; Charles, Son, M., W., 5, Single, b. IL,
parents b. IL; Byron, Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. IL, parents b. IL.

Merle married Velma A. UNKNOWN circa 1921. Velma was born on 10 Feb 1899 in IL and died in Sep 1968
in Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois at age 69.

Children from this marriage were:
10883 M i. Merle BARBER Jr. was born circa 1922 in IL.

10884 M ii. Charles BARBER was born circa 1925 in IL.

10885 M iii. Byron H. BARBER was born on 28 Mar 1926 in IL and died on 17 Feb 1982 in Miami
Valley Hospital, Dayton, Montgomery Co., OH at age 55.

• Residence: 1982: Sidney, Shelby Co., OH

• Age at Death: 55 yrs.

Byron married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

9201.  Ruby BARBER (William Austin BARBER 7022, Austin BARBER Jr. 4370, Austin BARBER 2136, Elizabeth
"Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Apr
1893 and died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California.

Ruby married E. H. LIEBERMAN on 23 Jan 1913. E. died in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10886 M i. Harold LIEBERMAN was born on 15 Jun 1916 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co.,

California.

9202.  Anna May BARBER (William Austin BARBER 7022, Austin BARBER Jr. 4370, Austin BARBER 2136,
Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
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on 26 Nov 1903 and died in San Gabriel, Los Angeles Co., California.

Anna married Elmer WRIGHT on 5 Jul 1920. Elmer died on 11 Dec 1948 in San Gabriel, Los Angeles Co.,
California.

Children from this marriage were:
10887 M i. Private 

10888 M ii. Private 

9204.  Francis Austin BARBER (George Bradford BARBER 7024, Austin BARBER Jr. 4370, Austin BARBER 2136,
Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born
on 24 Dec 1901.

Francis married Glenna HOLTON on 10 Sep 1924.

The child from this marriage was:
10889 F i. Private 

9207.  Eugene Ashton ANDREW (Abbie L. BARBER 7026, Henry BARBER 4375, Levi BARBER Jr. 2138, Elizabeth
"Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Sep
1896 in Saint Louis, MO and died in Apr 1964 in Saint Louis, MO at age 67.

• Occupation: 1917: Famous - Barrr D[raper?]y Co.
1920: Department store drapery manager.
1930: Retail store interior decorator.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated with wife Georgia as living with widowed mother-in-law Elba/Ella
Angermueller, q.v.
1930: Andrew, Eugene A., Head, Rents Home at $12/mo., M., W., æ 33, Married at 23, reads & writes,
b. MO, parents b. MO, speaks English, Retail Store Interior Decorator, WW I Vet; Georgia E., Wife, F.,
W., 33, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MO, parents b. MO, speaks English; Eugene A. Jr., Son, M.,
W., 10, Single, b. MO, parents b. MO, speaks English; George H., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended
School, b. MO, parents b. MO; Elba Lee, Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. MO, parents
b. MO; Arthur A., Son, M., W., 5, Single, b. MO, parents b. MO.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, slender build, blue eyes, light brown hair.

• Residence: 1930: Cuba, Crawford Co., MO.
1964: Saint Louis, MO.

Eugene married Georgia Elba ANGERMUELLER, daughter of George H. ANGERMUELLER and
Elba/Ella M. UNKNOWN, circa 1920. Georgia was born on 5 Feb 1897 in St. Louis, MO and died in Jul
1974 in Saint Louis, MO at age 77.

• Residence: 1974: Saint Louis, MO.

Children from this marriage were:
10890 M i. Eugene A. ANDREW Jr. was born circa 1920 in MO.

10891 M ii. George H. ANDREW was born Prob. 28 Nov 1921 in MO and died Prob. 25 Jan 1999 in
Saint Louis, MO at age 77.

• Residence: 1930: Cuba, Crawfor Co., MO.
1999: Prob. Saint Louis, MO.

• Social Security Number: The Social Security Death Index only identifies the holder of SSN
495-18-8018 as "G. H. Andrew."

10892 F iii. Elba Lee ANDREW was born circa 1924 in MO.
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10893 M iv. Arthur A. ANDREW was born on 4 Nov 1924 in MO and died on 27 Dec 2002 in
Westcliffe, Custer Co., Colorado at age 78.

• Residence: 1930: Cuba, Crawford Co., MO.
2002: Westcliffe, Custer Co., CO.

9210.  Florence Louise FLEMMING  (Lucia "Lucy" James COLE 7028, Lucy Mayberry BARBER 4377,
Levi BARBER Jr. 2138, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Nov 1913 in Lowell, Washington Co., Ohio, died on 5 Oct 2001 in
Marietta Memorial Hospital, Marietta, Washington Co., OH at age 87, and was buried in Oak Grove Cemetery,
Marietta, Washington Co., OH.

• Residence: Franklin, PA, and Kenova, WV, returning in 1946 to Marietta, Washington Co., OH.

• Education: 1931: Lowell High School, marietta, OH, graduate.
Marietta (OH) College.

• Occupation: 1960s and 1970s: Chief medical technologist for Marietta (OH) Memorial Hospital.
Retired in 1980.

• Mayflower Descendant:

• Age at Death: 87 yrs. Daughter of Edwin and Lucy Cole Flemming. Divorced.

Florence married Glenn W. ENGLE, son of William ENGLE and Amelia UNKNOWN,. The marriage
ended in divorce. Glenn died in FL and was buried in FL.

• Of: Lowell, Washington Co., Ohio.

Children from this marriage were:
10894 F i. Marlene Annette ENGLE was born in 1939 and died in 1939. She never married and had

no children.

+ 10895 F ii. Private 

+ 10896 M iii. Private 

+ 10897 F iv. Private 

9211.  Mary K. CASHDOLLAR (Minnie B. PLUMB 7034, Mary Barshaby RIPLEY 4383, Cynthia F. ROUSE 2140,
Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Oct
1902 in OH and died in Dec 1985 in Licking Memorial Hospital, Newark, Licking Co., OH at age 83.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. Widow.

Mary married Walter E. RICHARDS, son of Warren E. RICHARDS and Unknown, after 14 Jan 1920.
Walter was born circa 1902 in OH and died on 3 Jul 1961 in Newark, Licking Co., Ohio at age 59.

• Occupation: 1930: Police Force Patrolman.

• Census: 1930: Richards, Walter E., Head, Rents Home at $18/mo., M., W., æ 28, Married at 19, reads
& writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Police Force Patrolman, non-Vet; Mary K., Wife, F.,
W., 27, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English; Mary A., Daughter, F.,
W., 9, Single, attended School, b. OH, parents b. OH;William E., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended
School, b. OH, parents b. OH; Virginia B., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. OH, parents
b. OH; Betty J., Daughter, F., W., 4 6/12, Single, b. OH, parents b. OH; Robert E., Son, M., W., 2 6/12,
Single, b. OH, parents b. OH;Warren E., Father, M., W., 77, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. OH,
parents b. OH, speaks English. non-Vet.

• Age at Death: 60 yrs.
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Children from this marriage were:
10898 F i. Mary A. RICHARDS was born on 31 Aug 1920 in Newark, Licking Co., Ohio and died on

22 Mar 1996 in Newark, Licking Co., Ohio at age 75. She never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 75 yrs. Never married. Father's surname: Richards. Mother's maiden name:
Cashdollar.

10899 M ii. William E. RICHARDS was born circa 1923 in OH.

10900 F iii. Virginia B. RICHARDS was born circa 1924 in OH.

10901 F iv. Betty J. RICHARDS was born circa Oct 1925.

10902 M v. Robert E. RICHARDS was born circa Oct 1927.

9229.  Betty/Bettie L. ROUSE (Ralph Clarence ROUSE 7060, Richard Calvin ROUSE 4401, Robert A.
ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1927 in Vienna, Wood Co., West Virginia, died on 3 Apr 1997 in Camden-Clark
Memorial Hospital, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV at age 70, and was buried on 5 Apr 1997 in Guthrie Church
Cemetery, Standing Stone, Wirt Co., WV.

• Residence: 1967-1997: Vienna, Wood Co., WV.

• Occupation: Registered nurse.

Betty/Bettie married Harold Ray BRINKER circa 1919. Harold died after 4 Apr 1997.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10903 F i. Private 

10904 M ii. Dan BRINKER.

9230.  Donald K. ROUSE (Ralph Clarence ROUSE 7060, Richard Calvin ROUSE 4401, Robert A.
ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born circa 1923 in Vienna, Wood Co., West Virginia, died on 21 Oct 1951 in Beaver Valley
Hospital, New Brighton, Beaver Co., PA at age 28, and was buried on 24 Oct 1951 in Beaver Falls Cemetery,
Beaver Co., Pennsylvania.

• Occupation: 1951: Parts manager of Thomas F. Daquita Buick Co. in Vienna, Wood Co., WV.

• WW II Service: WW II: 5 1/2 yrs. in US Air Force. A Lt. One year in Guam.

• Age at Death: 28 yrs.

Donald married Marie UNKNOWN. Marie died after 21 Oct 1951.

Children from this marriage were:
10905 M i. Richard ROUSE.

10906 M ii. Robert ROUSE.

9240.  Daniel W. PUFFER (Josephine Earl MIEGS 7072, Joseph E. MIEGS 4412, Mary SAMPSON 2155, John
MD 857, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Oct 1918 in MA, died on 29 Nov 2005 in
North Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 87, and was buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Leominster, MA.

• Education: 1940: BA in mechanical engineering from MIT.

• Occupation: 1979: Retired as laboratory engineer for General Electric.

Daniel married Eleanor D. PIERCE. Eleanor was born on 28 Sep 1918 and died on 1 Aug 2003 in North
Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 84.
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• Date of Death: MA Death Index says 12 Aug 2003.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10907 M i. Private 

10908 F ii. Private 

9249.  Ruth M. LeBARON (Mary K. LEONARD 7087, Mary Wales COPELAND 4422, Mary Wales SAMPSON 

2166, Uriah 860, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Oct 1898 in MA and died on 29
Mar 1981 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

Ruth married Percy Allerton ROBBINS, son of David B. ROBBINS and Aurelia E. RIPLEY, circa
1918. Percy was born on 10 Jul 1897 in East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 7 Jul
1976 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 78.

• Occupation: 1920: Paint company chemist.
1930: Electrical m[anu]f[acture]r research lab[oratory] worker.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated with wife and daughter at home of in-laws Herbert A. LeBaron and Mary
K., q.v.
1930: Robbins, Percy A., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 32, Married @
20, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English, Electrical M[anu]f[acture]r
Research Lab[oratory] Worker; Ruth M., Wife, F., W., 31, married @ 19, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Caroline R., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Esther L., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth M., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA; LeBaron, Mary K., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 71, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
10909 F i. Carolyn/Caroline R. ROBBINS was born Cal May 1917 in MA.

10910 F ii. Esther L. ROBBINS was born circa 1921 in MA.

10911 F iii. Elizabeth M. ROBBINS was born circa 1925 in MA.

9262.  Jane/Jennie C. GUILD (Jane Clifford HUNT 7100, Samuel HUNT Jr. 4453, Sarah WALKER 2191, Eleazer
WALKER 868, Sarah SAMPSON 232, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Nov 1850 in Providence,
Providence Co., Rhode Island.

Jane/Jennie married George H. COFFIN on 30 Sep 1874 in RI. George was born circa 1875 in MA.

• Occupation: 1880: Professor at Colgate University.
1900: Not located.
1910: General practice physician.
1920-1930: Medical doctor.

• Census: 1880: [Enumerated at home of Patrick and Katherine Coda.] Coffin, George, W., M., æ 29,
Married, Professor at Colgate University, b. MA; Jennie C., W., F., 29, Wife, Married, Keeping House,
b. RI; Howard, W., M., 3, Son, Single, b. MA.
1900: Not located.
1910: Coffin, Coffin, George H., Head, M., W., æ 57, Married 35 yrs, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks
English, General Practice physician, reads, writes, Rents Home; Jennie C., Wife, F., W., 58, Married 35
yrs, bore 5 children, 3 survive, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, reads, writes; Bertha
G., Daughter, 26, Single, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Settlement Mission
Teacher, reads, writes;. [Hugh H. and Sarah W. Norton living on premises.]
1920: Coffin, George H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 68, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
ME, speaks English, Medical Doctor; Jenny C., Wife, F., W., 69, Married, reads, writes, b. RI, father b.
MA, mother b. RI, speaks English; Wentworth, Labina, Head, Rents Home, F., W., 77, Widow, reads,
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writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Coffin, George H., Head, Rents Home at $50/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 79, Married at 23,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks English, Medical Physician; non-Vet; Jenny C., Wife, F.,
W., 79, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English; Young, Doara
A., Lodger, F., W., 23, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Hardware
Stenographer.

Children from this marriage were:
10912 M i. James H. COFFIN was born circa 1882 and died on 14 May 1884 in RI at age 2. He never

married and had no children.

• Age at Death: 2 yrs.

10913 F ii. Bertha Guild COFFIN was born on 29 Jun 1883 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode
Island.

• Occupation: 1910: Settlement mission teacher.

+ 10914 M iii. Howard Aldridge COFFIN  was born on 11 Jun 1877 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9266.  Reuben Laurence GUILD (Jane Clifford HUNT 7100, Samuel HUNT Jr. 4453, Sarah WALKER 2191, Eleazer
WALKER 868, Sarah SAMPSON 232, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Sep 1864 in RI.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Flour dealer.
1920: Proprietor of florist shop.

• Census: 1900: Guild, Laurence, Head, W., M., b. Sep 1864, æ 35, Married 3 yrs, b. RI, father b. MA,
mother b. RI, Flour Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgaged Home; Jennie, Wife, W., F.,
b. Oct 1866, Married 3 yrs, bore 0 children, b. RI, father b. RI, mother b. IL, [1 illegible word]
Bookkeeper, reads, writes, speaks English; Berry, Katherine, Servant, W., F., b. Dec, 1859, 40, Single,
b. MA, parents b. Ireland, Housekeeping, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Guild, R. Laurence, Head, M., W., æ 46, Married 13 yrs., b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI,
speaks English, Flour Dealer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Nancy J., Wife, F., W., 41,
Married 13 yrs, bore 0 children, b. RI, father b. RI, mother b. VT [sic], speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Not located.
1930: Guild, R. Laurence, Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 65, reads &
writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Florist Shop Proprietor, non-Vet; Nancy J.,
Wife, F., W., 62, Married, reads 7 writes, b. RI, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English.

Reuben married Nancy Jennie UNKNOWN circa 1897. Nancy was born in Oct 1866 in RI.

The child from this marriage was:
10915 M i. Laurence C. GUILD was born circa Jul 1910 and died on 10 Apr 1911 in RI. He never

married and had no children.

9267.  Charles William KEANE  (Carolyn/Carrie Emery WHITE 7105, James Emery WHITE 4461, William
Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
was born in 1883 and died in 1948 at age 65.

Charles married Margaret Bridget BROPHY . Margaret was born in 1882 and died in 1937 at age 55.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10916 M i. Elmer William KEANE was born in 1908 and died in 1977 at age 69.

10917 F ii. Private 

Private married Private

+ 10918 F iii. Doris Annette KEANE was born in 1914 and died in 1995 at age 81.
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Charles next married Alice Florence HORNER. Alice was born in 1898.

9271.  Bertha T. B. WASHBURN (Herbert Thompson WASHBURN 7113, Philo Thompson WASHBURN 4465,
Harriet WHITE 2207, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
on 31 Mar 1872 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Bertha married Milton H. FARLEY, son of James M. FARLEY and Harriet "Hattie" A. LEONARD, on
12 Jun 1895 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Milton was born in Jul 1870 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1895-1920: Undertaker.

• Census: 1900: Farley, Milton H., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1870, æ 30, Married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Undertaker, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Bertha W., Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1873, 27,
Married 5 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Leonard H, Son, W., M., b. Sep
1896, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hariott, Mother, W., F., b. Jan 1850, 50, Widow, Married 31
yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Farley, Milton H., Head, M., W., æ 39, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Own Shop Undertaker, reads, writes, Own Mortgage Free Home; Bertha W., Wife, F., W., 37, Married
15 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Leonard H., Son,
M., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Harriet A.,
Mother, F., W., 60, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes.
1920: Farley, Milton H., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 49, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, undertaker; Bertha W., Wife, F., W., 45, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Leonard W., Son, M., W., 23, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Shop Undertaker; Harriet A., Mother,F., W., 73, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Dagen, Willie M., Boarder, M., W., 30, Single, reads, writes, b. NY, father b. NY,
mother b. US, speaks English, Shop Undertaker; Coan, Andrew J., Boarder, M., W., 29, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Shop Undertaker.
1930: Farley, Milton H., Head, Owns Home Valued at $15,000, M., W., æ 59, Married at 25, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, General Practice Undertaker, non-Vet; Bertha T., Wife,
F., W., 56, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10919 M i. Leonard Washburn FARLEY was born on 9 Sep 1896 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died after 28 Apr 1942.

9273.  Edith Adele WASHBURN (Herbert Thompson WASHBURN 7113, Philo Thompson WASHBURN 4465,
Harriet WHITE 2207, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
on 1 Aug 1887 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Edith married Louis Harry PERO, son of Alexis F. PERO and Alice J. DANFORTH, on 16 Apr
1908 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Louis was born on 31 Mar 1886 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 27 Sep 1978 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, slender build, blue eyes, brown hair. Edith W. Pero listed
as wife.
1942: White, 5' 6", 145 lbs., brown eyes, black hair, ruddy complexion, deaf. On obverse side Pero lists
his wife Edith W. Pero as the contact. [This may be the wrong reverse for Louis Pero's registration card.
SBCWJR]

• Residence: 1942: Taunton, MA.

• Occupation: 1908: Foreman.
1909: Clerk.
1910: Freight depot foreman.
1918: Clerk for NY, New Haven & Hartford RR Co. in Taunton, MA.
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1920: Freight depot foreman.
1930: Freight office bookkeeeper.
1942: NY, New Haven & Hartford RR in Taunton, MA.

• Census: 1910: Pero, Louis, M., W., æ 25, Married 2 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks
English, Freight Depot Foreman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Edith, Wife, F., W., 21, Married 2 yrs.,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Idella, Daughter, F., W.,
8/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Washburn, Alice, Sister-in-Law, F., W., 35, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Jewelry Shop Packer, reads, writes.
1920: Pero, Louis H., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 33 [sic], Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English, Freight Depot Foreman; Edith J., Wife, F., W., 32,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Idella, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Student; Louise D., Daughter, F.,
W., 1/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Pero, Louis H., Head, Owns Home Valued at $6,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 44, Married at 21,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English, Freight Office Bookkeeper, non-
Vet; Edith, Wife, F., W., 42, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Idella W., Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cotton
Mill Stenographer; Louise D., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Herbert A., Son, M. W., 8, Single, attended School, b, MA, parents b.
MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10920 F i. Idella W. PERO was born on 2 Aug 1909 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Cotton mill stenographer.

10921 F ii. Louise D. PERO was born circa Dec 1917 in MA.

• Occupation: 1943: Nurse.

10922 M iii. Private 

9286.  William Henry ANDERS (Eva Jane SAMPSON 7125, William Henry 4479, George II 2214, George 896,
Jacob 239, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Nov 1885 in Onalaska, LaCrosse Co., Wisconsin and died
on 15 Feb 1953 in Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon at age 67.

• Month of Birth: 1900 Federal Cesnsu says December.

• Occupation: 1910: Lumber mill laborer.
1920: Flour mill grain handler.
1930-1937: Flour mill watchman.

• Census: 1910: Anders, William H., Head, M., W., æ 24, Married 1 yr., b. WI, parents b. OH, speaks
English, Lumber Mill Laborer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Frances E., Wife, F., W., 17, Married 1 yr.,
bore 1 child, 0 survive, b. MA, father b. IA, mother b. MO, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Andrus [sic], William H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 34, Married, reads, writes, b. WI, father
b. WI, mother b. OH, speaks English, Flour Mill Grain Handler; Andrus [sic], Frances E. E., Wife, F.,
W., 27, Married, reads, writes, b. MO, father b. IA, mother b. MO, speaks English, Rooming House
Chambermaid; Andrus [sic], Willard R., Son, M., W., 9, attended School, b. OR, father b. WI, mother
b. MO; Roune, John, Lodger, M., W., 29, Single, Immigrated 1907, Naturalized 1919, reads, writes, b.
Norway, parents b. Norway, speaks English, Docks Longshoreman; Meikle, George, Lodger, M., W.,
57, Single, Immigrated 1895, Alien, b. Scotland, parents b. Scotland, speaks English, Iron Works
Machinist.
1930: Anders, William H., Head, Rents Home @ $30/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 44, Married at 24,
reads & writes, b. WI, father b. WI, mother b. WI [sic], Flour Mill Watchman, non-Vet; Elsie M., Wife,
F., W., 44, Married @22, reads & writes, b. KS, father b. IN, mother b. OH, Credit Bureau
Representative; Forrest, Alice, Lodger, F., W., 49, Single, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada,
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speaks English, Private Home Servant.

William married Frances "Frankie" E. Elam, daughter of Unknown and Sara J. UNKNOWN, on 25
Mar 1909 in Umatilla Co., OR. The marriage ended in divorce between 13 Jan 1920 and 8 Apr 1930. Frances
was born circa 1893 in MO.

• Occupation: 1920: Rooming house chambermaid.

The child from this marriage was:
10923 M i. Willard R. ANDERS was born on 5 Oct 1910 in OR and died 21Dec 1997 in Mesa,

Maricopa Co., Arizona.

• Occupation: 1930: Printing shop press feeder.
1937: Pr[e]s[s]m<a>n, Durham Ryan & Downey, Portland, OR

• Residence: 1937: 3622 SE Malden, Portland, OR
1982: 3402 SE Division St., Portland, OR 97202-1542
1993: E. Edgewood Ave., Mesa, AZ 85206-2803

Willard married Neva L. UNKNOWN. Neva was born on 8 Jun 1911 and died on 16 Aug
1992 in Mesa, Maricopa Co., Arizona at age 81.

William next married Elsie M. UNKNOWN by 10 Apr 1930. Elsie was born circa 1887 in KS.

• Occupation: 1930: Credit bureau representative.

9287.  Edna Eva ANDERS (Eva Jane SAMPSON 7125, William Henry 4479, George II 2214, George 896, Jacob 
239, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Sep 1892 in Onalaska, LaCrosse Co., Wisconsin and died on 20
May 1980 in Auburn, King Co., Washington at age 87.

• Middle initial: "J" on WA Death Index.

• Occupation: 1920: Assistant post master.

• Date of Death: Genealogy of Frances Louise Berlin says 1937.

Edna married Unidentified BELLNELL by 1911.

The child from this marriage was:
10924 M i. Donald Wesley BELLNELL/CLARK was born on 21 Jun 1911 in WA and died on 29 Jan

1995 in Corvallis, Benton Co., Oregon at age 83.

• Adopted Child: It appears that he was adopted by his stepfather William H. Clark.

• Residence: 1995: Corvallis, Benton Co., OR

Donald married Dee R. UNKNOWN. Dee was born on 5 Jun 1906 and died on 12 Jun 1993
in Corvallis, Benton Co., Oregon at age 87.

• Year of Birth: OR Death Index says 1909 at age of 84.

Edna next married William H. CLARK on 4 May 1910 in Jackson Co., OR. The marriage ended in divorce
by 5 Jun 1920. William was born circa 1875 in WA and died in 1941 in Cascade Locks, Hood River Co.,
Oregon at age 66.

• Identity: Brian Bahler identifys him as Ernest M. Clark.

• Census: 1920: Clark, William H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 47, Married, reads, writes, b. WA,
father b. NY, mother b. OH, speaks English, Lumber Mill Head Millwright; Nellie, Daughter, F., W.,
13, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. OR, father b. WA, mother b. US, speaks English;
Clendenin, Mina, Sister, F., W., 27, Married, reads, writes, b. OR, father b, NY, mother b. OH, speaks
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English; Chester, Brother-in-Law, M., W., 27, married, reads, writes, b. TX, father b. TX, mother b.
US, speaks English, Lumber Mill Trimmer.
1930: Clark, William H., Head, Rents Home @ $2/mo., M., W., æ 55, married at 37, reads & writes, b.
WA, parents b. US, speaks English, Lumber Mill Master Mechanic, non-Vet; Edna E., Wife, F., W., 36,
Married @ 18, reads & writes, b. WI, father b. WI, mother b. OH, speaks English; Bellnell, Donald W.,
Stepson, M., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. WA, father b. KS, mother b. WI,
speaks English, Fox Farm Laborer.

• Occupation: 1930: Lumber mill master mechanic.

9288.  Ellen A. SAMPSON (Edwin Ernest 7127, William Henry 4479, George II 2214, George 896, Jacob 
239, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 27 May 1895 in Valley Falls, Jefferson Co., Kansas and died on 2
Jun 1964 in Jefferson Co., KS at age 69.

Ellen married Ralph L. NEWMAN, son of Vincent P. NEWMAN and Fenton S. UNKNOWN, on 16 Jun
1918 in Jefferson Co., KS. Ralph was born in Dec 1895 in KS.

• Occupation: 1920: Steel warehouse salesman.
1930: Implement merchant.

• Census: 1920: Newman, Ralph L., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 24, Married, reads, writes, b. KS,
father b. WV, mother b. KY, speaks English, Steel Warehaous Salesman; Ellen, Wife, F., W., 24,
Married, b. KS, parents b. KS, speaks English, Private Family Nurse.
1930: Newman, Ralph L., Head, Owns home valued at $3,500, owns Radio, M., W., æ 34, Married at
22, reads & writes, b. KS, father b. VA, mother b. OH, speaks English, Implement Merchant, WW I
vet; Ellen A., Wife, F., W., 34, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. KS, parents b. KS, speaks English,
Implement Bookkeeper; Edwin S., Son, M., W., 9 5/12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IL,
parents b. KS, speaks English; Sampson, Mary E., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 61, Widow, Married at 24,
reads & writes, b. KS, parents b. PA, speaks English; Josephin A., Sister-in-law, F., W., 33, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. KS, parents b. KS, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Mable
A., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 33, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. KS, parents b. KS, speaks
English, Public School Teacher; Mattie E., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 23, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. KS, parents b. KS, speaks English, Public School Teacher.

The child from this marriage was:
10925 M i. Edwin S. NEWMAN was born circa Nov 1920 in IL.

9290.  Mabel Anna SAMPSON  (Edwin Ernest 7127, William Henry 4479, George II 2214, George 896, Jacob 
239, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jan 1907 in Valley Falls, Jefferson Co., Kansas and died on 19 Jan
1952 in Rochester, Olmsted Co., Minnesota at age 45.

• Occupation: 1930: Public school teacher.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated as unmarried at home of brother-in-law and sister, Ralph L. and Ellen A.
Newman, q.v.
 

Mabel married Alfred Carl FERRELL, son of James Albert FERRELL and Minnie C. GRAHAM, on 1
Sep 1930 in Valley Falls, Jefferson Co., Kansas. Alfred was born on 2 Jun 1906 in Valley Falls, Jefferson Co.,
Kansas and died on 3 Dec 1976 in Donna, Hdalgo Co., Texas at age 70.

• Parentage: Possibly the son of James Albert Ferrell (1878-1953) and Minnie Catherine Graham (1881-
1942) who was born in 1906 in KS (see Ancestry Ferrell Family Tree) and who is numerated in the
1910, 1920 and 1930 Federal Census in Delaware Twp., Jefferson Co., KS.  Note that Jefferson Co. is
where Mabel Anna Sampson married. The SSDI lists an Alfred Ferrell born 2 Jun 1906 who was issued
his SSN 512-20-0613 in Kansas before 1951, and who died in Dec 1976 in Donna, Hidalgo Co., TX.

• Residence: 1976: Strasburg, Cass Co., MO.
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Children from this marriage were:
10926 M i. Private 

10927 M ii. Private 

10928 F iii. Private 

9305.  Hattie Bell COLSTON (Hattie Emma SIMPSON 7136, Hannah Jane B. MOWER 4486, Eunice CROSSMAN 
2217, Anna SHAW 907, Phebe SAMPSON 241, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1912 in TX.

Hattie married Kenneth Grayson McKAMEY  on 27 Jun 1936 in Kingsville, Kleberg Co. TX.

The child from this marriage was:
10929 F i. Private 

Private married Private

9309.  James Elwood THOMPSON  (James Henry THOMPSON 7138, James Soule THOMPSON 4496, Mary/Polly
SAMPSON 2229, Ephraim 930, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Oct 1869 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1895-1900: Shoe operative.
1910: Sewer in shoe factory.
1920: Shoe factory shipper.

• Census: 1900: Thompson, James E., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1868, æ 31, Married 5 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Shoe Operative, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Minnie, Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1876,
23, Married 5 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
James, Son, W., M., b. Dec 1895, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Thompson, James A. [sic], Head, M., W., æ 39, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Shoe Factory Sewer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Minnie, J., Wife, F., W., 33, Married
14 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Thelma,
Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
[James Herbert] Bertie, Son, M., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Stephens, Scot, [illegible], M., W., 50, Single, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks
English, Box maker in Box Mill, reads, writes.
1920: Thompson, James E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 50, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Shipper; Minnie J., Wife, F., W., 44, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Vamper; Thelma A., Daughter, F., W., 18, Single,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe Factory Tip Doubler; Keene, Emil W., Lodger, M., W., 47,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Tack Factory Feeder; Stevens, Alvah S.,
Lodger, M., W., 56, Single, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. MA, speaks English, Box Mill Sawyer.

James married Minnie Josephine BARTLETT,  daughter of Benjamin Herbert BARTLETT and
Ellen/Nellie Frances ARNOLD, on 19 May 1895 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Minnie was
born on 11 Sep 1875 in S. Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10930 M i. James Herbert THOMPSON was born on 22 Dec 1895 in Whitman, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 8 Feb 1971 in Hull, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

10931 F ii. Thelma Arnold THOMPSON was born on 26 Feb 1901 in Whitman, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

9312.  Mildred Estelle THOMPSON  (Webster Leroy THOMPSON 7145, James Soule THOMPSON 4496,
Mary/Polly SAMPSON 2229, Ephraim 930, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in
Jun 1891 in MA and died in 1977 at age 86.

Mildred married Peter YOUNGMAN, son of John YOUNGMAN and Margaret PECK, on 20 Nov
1907 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Peter was born in 1883 in Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio
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and died in 1931 at age 48.

• Occupation: 1907: Weaver.
1910-1930: Woolen mill weaver.
 

• Census: 1910-1920: With family, enumerated as living with parents-in-law Webster L. and Ida
Thompson, q.v.
1930: Youngman, Peter, Head, Rents Home at $15/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 47, Married at 25,
reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. Germany, speaks English, Woolen Mill Weaver, non-Vet; Mildred E.,
Wife, F., W., 38, Married at 16, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English;
John L., Son, M., W., 21, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. OH, mother b. MA,
speaks English; Thompson, Ida A., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 64, Widow, Married at 22, reads & writes,
b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
10932 M i. John Leroy YOUNGMAN was born on 25 Jul 1908 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 2 Apr 1982 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

John married Mildred Irene MITCHELL .

9313.  Bernice B. THOMPSON (Webster Leroy THOMPSON 7145, James Soule THOMPSON 4496, Mary/Polly
SAMPSON 2229, Ephraim 930, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Oct 1885 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Bernice married Robert L. S. WADSWORTH, son of William E. WADSWORTH and Mary H.
PETERSON, on 9 Oct 1907 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Robert was born in May 1881 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1907: Clerk.
1910-1920: Grocery store clerk.
1930: Grocery salesman.

• Census: 1910: [living on same property as parents-in-law] Wadsworth, Robert, Head, Head, M., W., 28,
Married 2 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Grocery Store Clerk, reads, writes, Rents Home;
Bernice B., Wife, F., W., 24, Married 2 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
MA [sic], speaks English, reads, writes; Muriel A., Daughter, F., W., 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA.
1920: Wadsworth, Robert L. S., Head, own Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 38, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Grocery Clerk; Bernice B., Wife, F., W., 34, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English; Muriel A., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Basil R., Son, M., W., 5, Single,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Wadsworth, Robert L. S., Head, owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M. W., æ 48,
Married at 25, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Grocery Salesman,non-Vet;
Bernice B., Wife, F., W., 43, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks
English, Newspaper Reporter; Muriel A., daughter, F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, works in Bank; Basil R., Son, M. W., 15, Single, attended School, reads & writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Bettina M., Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
10933 F i. Muriel Adelle WADSWORTH was born on 27 Jun 1909 in Kingston, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

10934 M ii. Basil R. WADSWORTH was born circa 1915 in MA.

10935 F iii. Bettina M. WADSWORTH was born circa 1926 in MA.

9315.  Georgie Gilbert MONK  (Edward B. MONK 7153, Mary GANNETT 4500, Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT 
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2231, Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Feb 1870 in
Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died after 5 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1895: Dressmaker.
1920: Dressmaker at home.

• Census: 1920: Perkins, Georgie, Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, F., W., æ 49, Widow, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, At Home Dressmaker; Soper, Doris, Daughter, F., W., 22,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Stitcher;
Frank, Son-in-Law, M., W., 33, Married, Immigrated 1890, Naturalized 1896, reads, writes, b. England,
parents b. England, speaks English, Shoe Factory Cutter.
1930: Perkins, Georgie G., Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, F., W., æ 60, Widow,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Soper, Frank H., Son-in-Law, M., W., 44,
Married at 27, reads & writes, b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated 1890, Naturalized, speaks
English, Private Studio Photographer, non-Vet; Doris F., Daughter, F., W., 22, Married at 21, reads &
writes, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA, speaks English.

Georgie married James E. PERKINS, son of George F. PERKINS and Florence WENTWORTH, on 25
Apr 1895 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. James was born in Jun 1836 in Jackson, Carroll Co., New
Hampshire and died between 20 Apr 1910 and 27 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1895: Railroad road master.
1897: RR sub [?] fireman.
1900-1910: RR section foreman.

• Census: 1900: Perkins, James E., Head, W., M., b. Jun 1836, æ 63, Married 5 yrs., b. NH, parents b.
NH, R[ail] R[oad] Section Foreman, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; George
[sic], Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1870, 30, Married 5 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Doris F., Daughter, W., F., b. May 1897, 3, Single, b. MA, father b. NH,
mother b. MA.
1910: Perkins, James E., Head, M., W., æ 73, Married (2) 15 yrs., b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks
English, Rail Road Section Foreman, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Georgie G., Wife, F.,
W., 40, Married 91) 15 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Doris F., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School.
 

The child from this marriage was:
10936 F i. Doris Florinda PERKINS was born on 12 May 1897 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 19 Apr 1988 in Pocasset, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age
90.

Doris married Frank Herbert SOPER, son of William SOPER and Maria WALLING,.
Frank was born on 25 Sep 1885 in England and died in May 1967 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts at age 81.

• Immigration: 1890: Arrived 20 Mar in Boston with parents and siblings on the ship
Catalonia having embarked in Liverpool, England. Intended destination in the US:
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Shoe factory cutter.
1930: Private shop photographer.

• Census: 1920-1930: Enumerated with wife Doris at home of widowed mother-in-law
Georgie G. (Monk) Perkins, q.v.

9317.  Helen Louise MONK  (Edward B. MONK 7153, Mary GANNETT 4500, Capt. Earle Bradford GANNETT 

2231, Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Oct 1878 in
Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1900: Dry goods saleswoman.

Helen married Warren Ambrose WEEKS, son of George W. WEEKS and Mary E. CAMPBELL, on
22 Oct 1902 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Warren was born on 24 Oct 1875 in Randolph,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: His WW I Draft registration lists his date of birth as 24 Oct 1895. There is no doubt that
this is the Warren Weeks because it list Helen louise Weeks as his wife.

• Identity: Not to be confused with the Warren Weeks, SSN 030-16-4345, who was born 20 Jun 1874,
lived in Whitman, Plymouth Co., and who died in Jul 1963.

• Physical Description: 1818: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, gray hair.

• Occupation: 1900: Shipper.
1902-1904: Paymaster.
1910: Shoe factory paymaster.
1918-1920: Ass[istan]t credit man[ager], W. L. Douglas Shoe Co.
1930: Shoe [factory] ass[istan]t treasurer.
 

• Census: 1910: Weeks, Warren, Head, M., W., æ 35, Married 7 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Shoe Factory Paymaster, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Helen, Wife, F., W., 32,
Married 7 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, read, writes; Beatrice,
Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Warren A., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Ass[istan]t Credit Man[ager]; Helen, Wife, F., W., 42, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Beatrice, Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Weeks, Warren A., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 54, Married at
27, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shoe [Factory] Ass[istan]t Treasurer, non-Vet; Helen L.,
Wife, F., W., 52, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; George W., Father, M., W., 80,
Widower married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Beatrice H., Daughter, F.,
W., 26, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Paint & Varnish Secretary.

The child from this marriage was:
10937 F i. Beatrice Helen WEEKS was born on 3 Mar 1904 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

9320.  Rodney Elijah MONK  (Loring Morton MONK 7157, Rhoda C. GANNETT 4503, Capt. Earle
Bradford GANNETT 2231, Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jun 1883 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 25 Feb 1975 in Groton,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

• Date of Birth: The SSDI says 14 Jun 1883.

• Occupation: 1910: Creamery dairy man.
1920: Farm superindendent.
1930: Poultry farm laborer.

• Census: 1910: Monk, Rodney E., Head, M., W., æ 26, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Creamery Dairy Man, reads, writes, Rents Home; Blago, John, M., W., 26, Single, Russia, parents b.
Russia, Immigrated 1902, alien, speaks English, General Farm Laborer, can't read or write.
1920: Monk, Rodney E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 36, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Farm Superintendent; Gertrude H., Wife, F., W., 36, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Bradford E., Son, M., W., 3 3/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Helen L., Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carolyn E., Daughter, F.,
W., 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Pauline H., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Adkins, Charles Jr., Boarder, M., W., 30, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
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MA, speaks English, Milk Pedler [sic]; Pilbin, William, Boarder, M., W., 28, Single, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farm Laborer.
1930: Monk, Rodney, Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 46, Married at 29,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Poultry Farm Laborer, non-Vet; Gertrude, Wife,
F., W., 40, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Pauline, Daughter, F.,
W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Bradford, Son,
M., W., 14, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Helen, Daughter, F., W.,
12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Carolyn, Daughter,
F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Alice, Daughter, F., W., 8,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Nanny, Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Patten, Eliza, Mother [-n-Law], F., W., 77, Widow, Married at 19, reads & writes,
b. NH, parents b. MA, speaks English.

• Physical Description: 1942: 5' 10 1/2", 155 lbs, hazel eyes, gray hair, ruddy complexion.

Rodney married Gertrude Hildreth PATTEN, daughter of Thomas O. PATTEN and Elizabeth/Eliza M.
UNKNOWN, circa 1911. Gertrude was born on 16 Dec 1889 in Sterling, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died
poss 28 May 1971 in Groton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated as a widow living with daughter Gertrude and son-in-law Rodney Monk,
q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
10938 F i. Private 

10939 M ii. Private 

10940 F iii. Private 

10941 F iv. Private 

10942 F v. Private 

10943 F vi. Private 

9321.  Edythe/Edith MONK  (Loring Morton MONK 7157, Rhoda C. GANNETT 4503, Capt. Earle Bradford
GANNETT 2231, Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 6
Sep 1894 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died in Oct 1973 in Denver, Denver Co., Colorado at age 79.

• Occupation: 1920: Music teacher.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated at home of parents Loring M. and Laura D. Monk, q.v.

Edythe/Edith married Unidentified CURRIER between 1910 and 23 Jan 1920. The marriage ended in divorce
before 23 Jan 1920.

Edythe/Edith next married Albert Daniel SIEBERT, son of Louis SIEBERT and Emma UNKNOWN, circa
1924. Albert was born on 28 Oct 1884 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1918: Tall, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair.
1942: 6' tall, 180 lbs, gray eyes, gray hair, ruddy complexion.

• Education: Studied airplanes and aeronautics at Northeastern College, Boston, MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Artist (painting).
1942: Card manufacturing co.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated with wife Edythe L. and children at home of in-laws Loring M. and Laura
D. Monk, q.v.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1576 Produced by Legacy

Children from this marriage were:
10944 M i. Peter W. SIEBERT was born circa 1925 in MA.

• Identity: Perhaps the Peter W. Seibert SSN 002-14-4603  who was born 7 Aug 1924 and
who died 15 Jul 2002 in Vail, Eagle Co., CO.

10945 F ii. Christen L. SIEBERT was born circa 1927 in MA.

9323.  Roy Gannett WATSON (Nellie Fifield GANNETT 7166, Benjamin GANNETT 4505, Capt. Earle Bradford
GANNETT 2231, Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in
Jan 1892 in Needham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Retail tea salesman.

• Census: 1920: Watson, Roy G., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 28, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Farm Laborer; Marion E., Wife, F., W., 29, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. Canada, speaks English; Howard G., Son, M., W., 4 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA.

Roy married Marion E. UNKNOWN. Marion was born circa 1891 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
10946 M i. Howard G. WATSON was born poss 6 Feb 1915 in MA and died on 27 Jan 2001 in

Norwood, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

• Residence: 2001: Norwood, Norfolk Co., MA.

Howard married Poss. Alice COLMER. Poss. was born on 18 Apr 1918 in MA and died on
28 Dec 1993 in Norwood, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Residence: 1993: Norwood, Norfolk Co., MA.

9329.  Mary GANNETT (Benjamin Franklin GANNETT 7168, Benjamin GANNETT 4505, Capt. Earle Bradford
GANNETT 2231, Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on
19 Jul 1897 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Telephone operator.

Mary married John TOOMEY circa 1923. John was born circa 1899 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Telephone wire man.

• Census: 1930: Toomey, John, Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 31,
Married at 24,  reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Telephone Wire Man, non-
Vet; Mary, Wife, F., W.,, 32, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Margaret, Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Eleanor,
Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Gannett, Benjamin, Lodger [father-in-law], M., W.,
58, M. [sic?], reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retired Laborer, non-Vet; John,
Brother-in-Law, N., W., 36, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Car Shop
Laborer, non-Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
10947 F i. Private 

10948 F ii. Private 

9332.  Margaret Loretta GANNETT  (Benjamin Franklin GANNETT 7168, Benjamin GANNETT 4505, Capt. Earle
Bradford GANNETT 2231, Deborah SAMPSON 931, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 9 Dec 1907 in Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.
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Margaret married John COLLINS circa 1927. John was born circa 1901 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Leather factory machine worker.

• Census: 1930: Collins, John, Head, Rents Home at $36/mo., M., W., æ 29, Married at 26, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Leather Factory Machine Worker, non-Vet; Margaret,
Wife, F., W., 22, Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; John Jr., Son,
M., W., 2 9/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Gannett, Earl, Brother-in-Law, M., W., 29, Single, reads
7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Retail Coal Truck Driver, non-Vet.

The child from this marriage was:
10949 M i. John COLLINS Jr. was born circa Jul 1927 in MA and died poss. 17 Oct 1999 in Norwood,

Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

John married Pos. Rosemary FALLON. Pos. was born on 15 Jul 1926 in MA and died on
21 Jun 1980 in Norwood, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 53.

• Residence: Jun 1980: Norwood, Norfolk Co., MA.

9339.  Ethel Flora WALKER (Flora Brown SAMPSON 7178, Hartley W. 4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 
932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jan 1883 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine
and died on 15 Jan 1965 in Windham, Windham Co., Connecticut at age 81.

• Occupation: 1910: Office stenographer.

• Residence: 1965, Mansfield, Tolland Co., Connecticut.

• Age at Death: 81 years. Widowed. Spouse: John.

Ethel married John N. FITTS, son of John J. FITTS and Mary Isabelle UNKNOWN, on 28 Jun 1910 in
Ware, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 1875 in CT and died after 1952.

• Occupation: 1910: Prof[essor of] Mech[anical] Eng[ineering], Conn[ecticut] Agri[cultural College.
1920-1930: College teacher.
1953: Dean of Mechanical Engineering, University of Connecticut.

• Census: 1910: Fitts, John, Boarder, M., W., æ 35, Single, b. CT, parents b. CT, speaks English, Prof
[fessor of] Mech[anical] Eng[ineering], reads, writes.
1920: Fitts, John N., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b. CT,
parents b. CT, speaks English, College Teacher; Ethel W., Wife, F., W., 36, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, father b. England, mother b. ME, speaks English; Kenneth W., Son, M., W., 5, Single, attended
School, b. CT, father b. CT, mother b. ME, speaks English; Hartley D., Son, M., W., 1 9/12, Single, b.
CT, father b. CT, mother b. ME; Nelson O., Son, 3/12, Single, b. CY, father b. CT, mother b. ME.
1930: Fitts, John N., Head, Owns Home valued @ $3,000, owns Radio, M., W., æ 55, Married @ 35,
reads & writes, b. CT, parents b. CT, speaks English, State College Teacher, non-Vet; Ethel, Wife, F.,
W., 47, Married @ 20, reads & writes, b. ME, father b. England, mother b. ME, speaks English;
Kenneth W., Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. CT, father b. CT, mother b.
ME, speaks English; Hartley D., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. CT, father
b. CT, mother b. ME, speaks English; Jean A., Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. CT, father b. CT, mother
b. ME; Thompson, Alice M., Servant, F., W., 16, Single, reads & writes, b. CT, parents b. CT, speaks
English, House Maid.

• Date of Death: Before 15 Jan 1965.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10950 M i. Kenneth Walker FITTS was born on 2 Jan 1914 in Willimantic, Windham Co.,

Connecticut.

+ 10951 M ii. Hartley Dennison FITTS was born on 29 Apr 1918 in Storrs, Tolland Co., Connecticut,
died on 14 Oct 1998 in Killingly, Windham Co., Connecticut at age 80, and was buried in
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Storrs Cemetery, Mansfield, Willimantic, CT.

10952 M iii. Nelson Osborne FITTS was born on 12 Jul 1919 in Storrs, Tolland Co., Connecticut and
died on 11 Jul 1925 in Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 5. He never married and
had no children.

10953 F iv. Frances Ellen FITTS was born on 5 Aug 1923 in Willimantic, Windham Co., Connecticut
and died on 25 Jun 1926 in Storrs, Tolland Co., Connecticut at age 2. She never married and
had no children.

+ 10954 F v. Jean Evelyn FITTS was born on 18 Apr 1927 in Willimantic, Windham Co., Connecticut
and died on 15 Mar 2007 in Willington, Tolland Co., Connecticut at age 79.

9340.  Ora Alfred WALKER (Flora Brown SAMPSON 7178, Hartley W. 4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  
932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Mar 1885 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine
and died on 24 Jan 1923 in Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 37.

• Occupation: 1910: Woolen mill overseer.
1915: Assistant superintendent.
Supervisor in Warren Woolen Mill, Stafford Springs, CT.
1920: Woolen mill superintendent.
 

• Census: 1920: Walker, Ora, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 34, Married, reads, writes, b.
ME, father b. England, mother b. ME, speaks English. Woolen Mill Superintendant; Lena, Wife, F.,
W., 29, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA, speaks English; Helen, Daughter,
F., W., 3 11/12, Single, b. CT, father b. ME, mother b. MA; Simons, Lorella, F., W., Boarder, F., W.,
18, Single, reads, writes, b. CT, father b. NY, mother b. CT, speaks English, Woolen Mill Clerk;
Dickinson, Edith, Boarder, F., W., 29, Single, reads, writes, b. CT, father b. CT, mother b. MA, speaks
English, School Teacher; Walker, Denison, Boarder [Father], M., W., 75, Married, reads, writes, b. CT
[sic], father b. CT [sic], mother b. MA [sic], speaks English.

Ora married Lena Mildred BROWN, daughter of George F. BROWN and Carrie F. BUFFINGTON, 
on 31 May 1915 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. Lena was born on 9 Aug 1890 in Ware,
Hampshire Co., Massachusetts and died after 1952.

• Occupation: 1915: Stenographer.

• Census: 1930:

Children from this marriage were:
10955 F i. Helen Elizabeth WALKER was born on 1 Dec 1916 in Strafford Springs, Tolland Co.,

Connecticut.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated at home of uncle Charles H. Walker, q.v.

Helen married John SWAN on 30 Oct 1937.

+ 10956 M ii. Ora Alfred WALKER Jr. was born on 12 Dec 1922 in Stafford Springs, Tolland Co.,
Connecticut and died on 27 Jan 1967 in Burlington, Chittenden Co., Vermont at age 44.

9341.  William Dennison WALKER  (Flora Brown SAMPSON 7178, Hartley W. 4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford
(Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Mar 1888 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co.,
Maine and died on 12 Oct 1915 in Waterbury, New Haven Co., Connecticut at age 27.

• Occupation: 1910: Farm laborer.

William married Marguerite DUNHAM, daughter of Fremont DUNHAM and Unknown, on 14 May 1913
in Gurleyville, Tolland Co., Connecticut. Marguerite was born circa 1895 in CT and died after 1952.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 10957 F i. Wilma Dunham WALKER was born on 28 Nov 1915 in Waterbury, New Haven Co.,

Connecticut and died on 3 Apr 2000 in VA at age 84.

9342.  Ralph Joseph WALKER (Flora Brown SAMPSON 7178, Hartley W. 4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford
(Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Sep 1890 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co.,
Maine and died on 14 Jun 1984 in Norwich, CT at age 93.

• Year of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says 1889.

• Occupation: 1910: Farm laborer.
Operated Storrs Garage, Storrs, CT.

• Residence: 1984, Stoors, Mansfield, Tolland Co., CT.

• Age at Death: 93 years. Widowed. Spouse: Ruth.

Ralph married Ruth G. BROWN on 29 Jun 1914 in Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born
circa 1895 and died on 6 Sep 1968 in Mansfield, Tolland Co., Connecticut at age 73.

• Age at Death: 73 years. Sponse; Ralp [sic]; Married.

• Residence: 1968, Mansfield, Tolland Co., Connecticut.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10958 F i. Eleanor Frances WALKER was born on 19 Sep 1919 in Willimantic, Windham Co.,

Connecticut and died on 9 Jun 2002 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

9343.  Gordon Greenwood SAMPSON  (Ora Fremont 7179, Hartley W. 4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 

932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Aug 1886 in Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine
and died in Jul 1968 in Diamond Point, Warren Co., New York at age 81.

• Genealogist: Compiled 1920-1953 Our New England Sampsons ,,, And Some Related Families ...
Bradford - Barton - Banks - Batchelder - Walker - Marsh - Appleyard - Loane - Buzzell - Dunham - And
Others. Privately published in 1953.

Gordon married Louise Maud CLARK on 12 Jul 1919 in Winthrop, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. The
marriage ended in divorce in 1931. Louise was born in 1887 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10959 F i. Elizabeth Barton SAMPSON was born on 17 Jul 1924 in Yonkers, Westchester Co., New

York.

Gordon next married Maude Elizabeth TRUESDALE RN, daughter of Marvin TRUESDALE and Betsey
MOORE, on 25 Sep 1941 in Glens Falls, Warren Co., New York. Maude was born on 20 May 1888 in Diamond
Point, Warren Co., New York. They had no children.

9347.  Angie SAMPSON (Elwyn G. 7181, Joel C. Jr. 4515, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  932, Jonathan Jr. 

246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in May 1887 in ME.

• Relationship: The Federal Census of 1900 lists her as "Nice" [sic} and Licoia, wife of Elwin A,
Sampson, as having bore 0 children. Subsequent Census list her as "daughter." The 1920 Census lists
Elwin living with her and her husband Joseph Henderson and identifying Elwin as "Father-in-Law."
This leads one to wonder if Angie was adopted by Elwin. [SBCWJR]

• Cesnsu: 1930: Enumerated with children at home of father Elwin A. Sampson, q.v.

Angie married Joseph J. HENDERSON. Joseph was born circa 1887 in Canada and died between 5 Feb 1920
and 4 Apr 1930.
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• Occupation: 1920: Railroad agent.

• Census: 1920: Henderson, Joseph J., Head, Owns Mortgage Free Home, M., W., æ 33, Married,
Immigrated 1908, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Railroad Agent; Angie
S., Wife, F., W., 37, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Lilliam M.,
Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. ME, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, speaks English; Sampson, Ellwin
[sic] A., M., W., 67, Widower, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Post Master.

The child from this marriage was:
10960 F i. Lillian M. HENDERSON was born circa 1917 in ME.

9354.  Grace E. HAYES (Elizabeth Anna SAMPSON 7189, Ivory Puffer 4520, Jonathan Jr. 2235, Nehemiah Bradford
(Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in Jan 1883 in NH.

Grace married John D. NORMAND, son of Louis NORMAND and Julia UNKNOWN, circa 1900. John was
born in Nov 1878 in ME.

• Place of Birth: The 1910 Census says Arizona.

• Occupation: 1900: "Horsler" [hostler?]
1910: Cutter in box mill.
1920: [illegble word] living [illegible word].
1930: Salve prepartaions salesman.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as living with father-in-law Charles W. Hayes, q.v.
1920: Normand, John, Head, rents Home, M., W., æ 41, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b.
Canada, speaks English, Living [2 illegible words]; Grace, Wife, F., W., 36, Married, reads, writes, b.
NH, parents b. NH, speaks English; Rexford, Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads, writes, b. NH, father b.
NH [sic], mother b. NH; speaks English; Julia, Mother, F., W., 76, Widow, Immigrated 1878,
Naturalized 1880, can't read or write, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English; [2 boarders
follow].
1930: Normand, J. John, Head, Rents Home at $65/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 50, Married at 21,
reads 7 writes, b. ME, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Salve Preparations Salesman, non-Vet; Grace,
Wife, F., W., 47, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English; A. Rexford,
Head, M., W., 29, Married at 27, reads & writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, Radio
Serviceman; M. Ruby, Wife, F., W., 22, married at 19, reads & writes, b. MN, parents b. MN, speaks
English; Rexford Jr., Son, M., W., 1 9/12, Single, b. IL, father b. NH, mother b. MN; A. John, Son, M.,
W., 9/12, Single, bi. IL, father b. NH, mother b. MN.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10961 M i. Rexford A. NORMAND was born circa 1900 in NH and died on 2 Dec 1955 in Columbia

Co., OR at age 55.

9357.  John I. CHESLEY (Fannie Mary SAMPSON 7191, Ivory Puffer 4520, Jonathan Jr. 2235, Nehemiah Bradford
(Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1893 in TX and died poss 24 Jul 1947
in Smith Co., TX at age 54.

• Occupation: 1920: Bank cashier.
1930: Roads contractor.

• Census: 1920: Chesley, John I., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 27, Married, reads,
writes, b. TX, parents b. NH, speaks English, Bank Cashier; Fannie L., Wife, F., W., 23, Married, reads,
writes, b. TX, parents b. TN, speaks English; Pauline, Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b. TX, parents b. TX;
Elwood H., Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. TX, parents b. TX; Edgar L., Son, M., W., 1, Single, b. TX,
parents b. TX; Gaddis, Charles B., Laborer, M., W., 31, Single, reads, writes, b. AL, parents b. AL,
speaks English, Bank Officer.
1930: Chesley, John I., Owns Home Valued at $4,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 37, Married at 21, reads
& writes, b. TX, parents b. NH, speaks English, Roads Contractor, non-Vet; Ruth E., Wife [(2)], F., W.,
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28, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. TX, parents b. TX, speaks English; Elwood, Son, M., W., 13,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. TX, parents b. TX, speaks English; [Edgar] Leo, Son, M.,
W., 11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. TX, parents b. TX, speaks English; Billy Jo, Son,
M., W., 4 11/12, Single, b. TX, parents b. TX.

John married Annie L. UNKNOWN. Annie was born circa 1897 in TX.

Children from this marriage were:
10962 F i. Pauline CHESLEY was born circa 1916 in TX.

10963 M ii. Elwood H. CHESLEY was born circa 1917 in TX and died prob 13 Oct 1967 in Smith Co.,
TX at age 50.

10964 M iii. Edgar Leo CHESLEY was born on 26 Nov 1918 in TX and died on 31 Jan 1979 in Tyler,
Smith Co., Texas at age 60.

10965 M iv. Billy Jo CHESLEY was born on 24 May 1925 in Bexar Co., TX and died on 1 Dec 1997 in
Greenville, Hunt Co., Texas at age 72.

Billy married Private

John next married Ruth E. UNKNOWN by 10 Apr 1930. Ruth was born on 15 Mar 1902 in TX and died on
14 Jan 1985 in Tyler, Smith Co., Texas at age 82.

9362.  William C. SPARHAWK (Alice Amanda JENNESS 7194, William B. JENNESS 4522, Sally SAMPSON 2237,
Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Feb 1880 in Saint
Louis, MO and died on 25 Apr 1949 in Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau Co., California at age 69.

• Occupation: 1900: Medical student.
1910-1920: Gen[era]l practice physician.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of uncle George G. Sparhawk: Sparhawk, William, Nephew, W.,
M., b. Feb 1880, 20, Single, b. MO, father b. MO, mother b. NH, Medical Student, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Sparhawk, William J., Head, M., W., æ 30, Married 6 yrs, b. MO, father b. MO, mother b. ME,
speaks English, Gen[era]l Practice physician, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 26,
Married 6 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MO, father b. Germany, mother b. MO, speaks English,
reads, writes; Sarah F., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. MO, parents b. MO; William J., Jr., Son, M., W.,
3, Single, b. MO, parents b. MO.
1920: Sparhawk, William, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 39, Widower, reads, writes, b. MO, father b.
MO, mother  b. OH [sic], speaks English, General Practice Physician; Sarah, Daughter, F.,W., 15,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MO, father b. MO, mother b. OH [sic], speaks English;
William Jr., Son, M. W., 13, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MO, father b. MO, mother b. OH
[sic], speaks English.

• Middle initial: 1880: "L." in MO Birth Records 1851-1910.
1880: "C." in Federal Census.
1900: None given Federal Census.
1910: "J." in Federal Census. Apparently began using mother's maiden name Jenness as middle name.

William married Mary Emily BUSCHE, daughter of Frederick BUSCHE and Sarah Elizabeth
KUHLMAN, circa 1904. Mary was born in 1884 in Saint Louis, MO and died in 1919 in Saint Louis, MO at age
35.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10966 F i. Sarah FRANCES SPARHAWK was born on 23 Oct 1904 in Saint Louis, MO and died on

20 Jan 1991 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania at age 86.

10967 M ii. William J. SPARHAWK Jr. was born on 3 May 1906 in MO and died on 15 Jan 1970 in
CA at age 63.
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• Occupation: 1930: Cookie bakery baker.

• Census: 1930: Sparhawk, William J. Jr., Roomer, M., W., æ 23, Single, reads, writes, b.
MO, parents b. MO, Cookie Bakery Baker, speaks English, Navy Vet [Sic - too young to
have been in WW I]

9363.  Ellen TOURTELLOT (Edna Christine SAMPSON 7199, Charles Albert 4529, James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford
(Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Sep 1901.

Ellen married J. Monroe HAMLEN in 1924. J. was born on 6 Mar 1901.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 10968 F i. Mary Tourtellot HAMLEN  was born on 16 Sep 1925.

+ 10969 F ii. Nancy HAMLEN was born on 19 Oct 1926.

9364.  Roger Sampson TOURTELLOT (Edna Christine SAMPSON 7199, Charles Albert 4529, James 2239,
Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Jun 1905.

Roger married Adelaide Mary Van KAVELLAR  in 1932. Adelaide was born on 23 Jan 1910.

Children from this marriage were:
10970 F i. Private 

10971 F ii. Private 

9365.  Marian Ellen SAMPSON  (James Albert 7200, Charles Albert 4529, James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  
932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Sep 1900.

Marian married Grant H. POTTER in 1925. Grant was born on 2 Mar 1900.

Children from this marriage were:
10972 F i. Private 

10973 M ii. Private 

9366.  Albert Palmer SAMPSON  (James Albert 7200, Charles Albert 4529, James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 
932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Oct 1905.

• Residence: 1953, Allenton, Washington Co., Rhode Island.

Albert married Winifred Silk LILLY in 1941. Winifred was born on 31 Oct 1912.

The child from this marriage was:
10974 F i. Private 

9367.  Anna Louise SAMPSON  (James Albert 7200, Charles Albert 4529, James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 
932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Oct 1910.

Anna married Alva C. WINSLOW in 1936. The marriage ended in divorce.

Children from this marriage were:
10975 M i. Private 

10976 M ii. Private 

9369.  Ruth SAMPSON (Arthur Bradford 7201, Charles Albert 4529, James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932,
Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Sep 1904.

Ruth married Robert W. GUMLEY in 1928. Robert was born on 3 Jan 1903.
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The child from this marriage was:
10977 M i. Private 

9370.  Arthur Bradford SAMPSON Jr.  (Arthur Bradford 7201, Charles Albert 4529, James 2239, Nehemiah
Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Nov 1906.

Arthur married Florence G. DICKERSON in 1932. Florence was born on 25 Aug 1912.

Children from this marriage were:
10978 M i. Private 

10979 F ii. Private 

9371.  Stuart Anthony SAMPSON  (Arthur Bradford 7201, Charles Albert 4529, James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford
(Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Sep 1909.

Stuart married Lillian M. THOMSON  in 1935. Lillian was born on 12 Apr 1911.

Children from this marriage were:
10980 M i. Private 

10981 M ii. Private 

10982 F iii. Private 

9372.  Alden Grant SAMPSON (Arthur Bradford 7201, Charles Albert 4529, James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 

932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Dec 1911.

• WW II Service: Enlisted 15 Dec 1941, Served in England and North Africa. Flew 32 B-17 missions as
member of 12th Air Force, 342nd Bombardment Squadron in North African campaign. Honorably
discharged 20 Oct 1943.

Alden married Anna Grant CONCANNON in 1944. Anna was born on 27 Mar 1918.

• WW II Service: Enlisted in the Women's Army Auxiliary Corps 11 Sep 1942. Commissioned 3rd
Officer 2 Apr 1943. 1 Sep 1943 temporarily appointed 2nd Lieutenant in the AUS, WAC, Military and
Civilian Personnel. Honorably discharged 25 Mar 1945.

Children from this marriage were:
10983 M i. Private 

10984 M ii. Private 

9377.  Elva Adams MONROE  (Caroline Matilda LORING 7209, Lydia Ann STANDISH 4560, Bethiah Sampson
WATERMAN 2252, Lucy SAMPSON 935, Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 20 Jun 1854 in Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Elva married Robert Henry SUMNER, son of Robert SUMNER and Sarah UNKNOWN, on 21 Aug 1878
in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Robert was born on 17 Sep 1849 in Stoughton, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1880: No record. Wife living with parents (q.v.).
1900-1910: Civil engineer.

• Census: 1900: Sumner, Robert H., Head, W., M., b. Sep 1849, æ 50, Married 22 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Civil Engineer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Elva A., Wife, W., F., b. June 1854,
45, married 22 yrs., bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Caro A., Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1889, 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, At School, reads, writes,
speaks English; Mildred [sic] M., W., F., [sic], b. Jan 1896, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910:Sumner, Robert H., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 32 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
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City Civil Engineer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Elva A., Wife, F., W., 55, Married 32 yrs., bore 2 [sic]
children, 2 survive, b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Caro A., Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Millard, Son, W., M., 14, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

Children from this marriage were:
10985 F i. Caro A. SUMNER was born in Oct 1889 in MA.

10986 M ii. Millard Monroe SUMNER  was born on 12 Jan 1896 in Braintree, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Given name: In 1900 Census listed as "Mildred M., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1896."

Millard married X.

9383.  Emily Brown COWING  (Celia Frances THOMPSON 7210, Daniel Soule THOMPSON 4563, Fanny
WATERMAN 2255, Lucy SAMPSON 935, Bethiah SAMPSON 247, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

Emily married Elmer Thomas ARNOLD in 1900.

The child from this marriage was:
10987 M i. Elmer Thomas ARNOLD Jr. 

9384.  Abigail/Abbie Ellen/Nellie HEALD  (Clarissa "Clara" STANDISH 7211, Abigail GAMMON 4564, Clarissa
BRYANT 2264, Capt. Levi BRYANT 938, Abigail SAMPSON 249, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
on 16 Feb 1855 in Stratton, Franklin Co., Maine and died in 1937 in Anaheim, Orange Co., California at age 82.

Abigail/Abbie married Mellen Leroy SAMPSON,  son of Charles Church SAMPSON and Abigail/Abbie
Page BEMIS, on 12 Jul 1872 in Stratton, Franklin Co., Maine. Mellen was born on 23 Mar 1848 in Highland
Plantation, Somerset Co., Maine, died on 23 Feb 1931 in Anaheim, Orange Co., California at age 82, and was
buried in Loma Vista Cemetery, Fullerton, Orange Co., CA.

• Occupation: 1880: Laborer.
1900: Provision dealer.
1910: Own income.
1920: Citrus ranch farm overseer.

• Census: 1880: Sampson, Mellen, W., M., æ 31, Married, Laborer, Lame Foot, b. ME, parents b. ME;
Ellen, W., F., 25, Wife, Married, House Keeping, Measles, b. ME, parents b. ME; Leland, W., M., 6,
Son, Single, at School, Crippled, attended School,  b. ME, parents b. ME; Orion, W., M., 4, Son, Single,
b. ME, parents b. ME; Stella, W., F., 2, Daughter, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1900: Samson, Mellen L., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1848, æ 51, Married 27 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME,
Provision Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home: Nellie, Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1855, 45,
Married 17 yrs, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English;
Clemont, Son, W., M., b. Aug 1881, 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. ME, at School, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Enumerated as living with son-in-law and daughter Charles M. and Stella Perkins, q.v.
1920: Samson, Mellon, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 70, Married, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Overseer of Citrus Ranch; Nellie, Wife, F., W., 64, Married, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Samson, Mellan L., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,500, M., W., æ 81, married at 23, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, non-Vet; Nellie, Wife, F., W., 75, Married at 17, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 6685 on Page 1185)

9385.  Ralph J. DAVIS (Lysander Waterman DAVIS 7214, Clara/Clarissa Bryant WATERMAN 4565, Marcia
BRYANT 2267, Capt. Levi BRYANT 938, Abigail SAMPSON 249, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
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in May 1880 in WI.

• Occupation: 1900: Day laborer.
1910: Odd jobs.
1930: General farm laborer.

• Census: 1930: Davis, Ralph J., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 49, Married, reads & writes, b. WI,
father b. ME, mother b. IL, speaks English, General Farm Laborer, WW I Veteran; Ellen, Wife, F., W.,
35, Married, reads & writes, b. SD, father b. Norway, mother b. SD, speaks English; Ellen M.,
Daughter, F., W., 4 0/12, Single, b. SD, father b. WI, mother b. SD; Loraine M., Daughter, F., W., 3
0/12, Single, b. SD, father b. WI, mother b. SD; Ray D., Son, M., W., 1 1/12, Single, b. SD, father b.
WI, mother b. SD; Roy J., Son, M., W., 1 1/12, Single, b. SD, father b. WI, mother b. SD.

Ralph married Ellen UNKNOWN. Ellen was born circa 1895 in SD.

Children from this marriage were:
10988 F i. Ellen M. DAVIS was born circa 1926 in SD.

10989 F ii. Loraine M. DAVIS was born circa 1927 in SD.

10990 M iii. Ray D. DAVIS was born circa Mar 1929 in SD.

• Misc.: Twin of Roy J.

10991 M iv. Roy J. DAVIS was born on 29 Mar 1929 in SD and died on 26 Jul 2003 in Sioux Falls,
Minnehaha Co., South Dakota at age 74.

• Misc.: Twin of Ray D.

9387.  Lee W. DAVIS (Lysander Waterman DAVIS 7214, Clara/Clarissa Bryant WATERMAN 4565, Marcia
BRYANT 2267, Capt. Levi BRYANT 938, Abigail SAMPSON 249, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born in Aug 1886 in IA.

• Occupation: 1910: Manager Bell Phone Co.
1920: none
1930: General practice chiropractor.

• Census: 1910: Davis, Lee W., Head, M., W., æ 23, Married 6/12, b. IA, father b. ME, mother b. WI
[sic], speaks English, Bell Phone Co. Manager, reads, writes, Rents Home; Mabel L., Wife, F., W., 25,
Married 6/12, bore 0 children, b. IA, father b. MD, mother b. IL, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Davis, Lee W., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 36, Married, attended School, reads, writes, b. IA,
father b. NJ [sic], mother b. WI [sic], speaks English; Mabel, Wife, F., W., 32, Married, attended
School, reads, writes, b. IA, father b. MD, mother b. IL, speaks English; Linley, Son, M., W., 9, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English; Richard, Son, M., W., 7, Single,
attended School, b. Co, parents b. IA, speaks English; Vanhorn, Ray, Brother [in-law?], M., W., 30.
Married, attended School, reads, writes, b. IA, father b. MD, mother b. IL, speaks English; Roland,
Nephew, M. W>, 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English;
Dunigan, Milton, Brother-in-Law, M., W., 36, Married, attended School, reads, writes, b. IA, father b.
NY, mother b. IA, speaks English; Zella, Sister [of Mabel], F., W., 27, Married, attended School, reads,
writes, b. IA, father b. MD, mother b. IL, speaks English; Dorothy, Neice, F., W., 11, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English; Gracie, Niece, F., W., 10,  Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English.
1930: Davis, Lee W., Head, Rents Home at $50/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 43, Married at 23, reads
& writes, b. IA, father b. ME, mother b. WI, speaks English, General Practice Chiropractor, WW I Vet;
Mabel, Wife, F., W., 43, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. IA, father b. MD, mother b. IL, speaks
English; Linley W., Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English, Coal
and Ice Clerk; Richard B., Son, M., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IA, parents b.
IA, speaks English.
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Lee married Mabel L. UNKNOWN circa Oct 1909. Mabel was born circa 1885 in IA.

Children from this marriage were:
10992 M i. Linley DAVIS was born circa 1911 in IA.

• Occupation: 1930: Coal and ice clerk.

10993 M ii. Richard DAVIS was born circa 1913 in IA.

9388.  Richard Neal DAVIS (Lysander Waterman DAVIS 7214, Clara/Clarissa Bryant WATERMAN 4565, Marcia
BRYANT 2267, Capt. Levi BRYANT 938, Abigail SAMPSON 249, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
on 13 Jun 1888 in IA and died in Sep 1977 in prob. Shenandoah. Page Co., IA at age 89.

• Occupation: 1910: Lumber yard man.
1920: Stock [illegible word] laborer.
1930: Feed store clerk.

• Census: 1910: Davis, Neal R., Roomer, M., W., 21, Single, b. IA, father b. ME, mother b. WI, speaks
English, Lumber Yard Man, reads, writes.
1920: Davis, N. Robert [sic], Roomer, M., W., æ 31, Divorced, Reads, writes, b. IA, father b. ME,
mother b. WI, speaks English, Stock [illegible word] Laborer.
1920: Davis, N. Robert [sic], Roomer, M., W., æ 31, Divorced, reads, writes, b. IA, father b. ME,
mother b. WI, speaks English. Stock [illegible word] Laborer.
1930: Davis, Richard N., Head, Rents Home at $26/mo., Owns Radio, M., W.,æ 41, Married [1] at 21,
reads & writes, b. IA, father b. ME, mother b. WI, speaks English, Feed Store Clerk, WW I Veteran;
Vera M., Wife, F., W., 31, Married [1] at 22, reads & writes, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English;
Margie L., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English; Richard
S., Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. IA, parents b. IA; Robert E., Son, M., W., 2 [illegible], Single, b. IA,
parents b. IA; Gary E., Son, M., W., 2 5/12, Single, b. IA, parents b. IA.

Richard married Vera Mildred SMITH .

Children from this marriage were:
10994 F i. Margie L. DAVIS was born circa 1923 in IA.

10995 M ii. Richard E. DAVIS was born circa 1927 in IA.

10996 M iii. Robert E. DAVIS was born circa Nov 1927 in IA.

10997 M iv. Gary E. DAVIS was born circa Nov 1929 in IA.

Richard next married Vera Mildred SMITH  on 30 Jul 1924 in Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie Co, Iowa.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 10998 F i. Margie Lee DAVIS.

9389.  Gary L. DAVIS (Lysander Waterman DAVIS 7214, Clara/Clarissa Bryant WATERMAN 4565, Marcia
BRYANT 2267, Capt. Levi BRYANT 938, Abigail SAMPSON 249, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born in Oct 1890 in IA.

• Occupation: 1920: Baker.
1930: Sanitary baking shop baker.

• Census: 1920: Davis, Garry [sic] L., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 29, Married, reads, writes, b. IA,
father b. WI [sic], mother b. WI, speaks English, Baker; Dorothy, wife, F., W., 30, Married, reads,
writes, b. MN, parents b. Ireland, speaks English; Clara, Sister, F., W., 17, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. IA, father b. WI [sic], mother b. WI, speaks English.
1930: Davis, Gary L., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 39, Married at 28,
reads & writes, b. IA, father b. ME, mother b. WI, speaks English, Sanitary Bakery Shop Baker, WW I
Veteran; Dorothy R., Wife, F., W., 40, Married at 29, reads & writes, b. MN, parents b. Ireland, speaks
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English; Jack A., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. WY, father b. IA, mother
b. MN, speaks English; Joan M., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. WY, father b. IA,
mother b. MN; Gary L. Jr., Son, M. W., 7, Single, attended School, b. CO, father b. IA, mother b. MN;
Richard L., Son, M., F., 6, Single, attended School, b. CO, father b. IA, mother b. MN;William R., Son,
M., W., 4 5/12, Single, b. CO, father b. IA, mother b. MN; J. Regis, Son, M., W., 3 0/12, Single, b. CO,
father b. IA, mother b. MN; Rita L., Daughter, F., W., 1 0/12, Single, b. CO, father b. IA, mother b.
MN.

Gary married Dorothy UNKNOWN circa 1919. Dorothy was born circa 1890 in MN.

Children from this marriage were:
10999 M i. Jack A. DAVIS was born circa 1920 in WY.

11000 F ii. Joan M. DAVIS was born circa 1922 in WY.

11001 M iii. Gary L. DAVIS Jr. was born circa 1923 in CO.

11002 M iv. Richard L. DAVIS was born circa 1924 in CO.

• Identity: Perhaps the Richard L. Davis who was born 4 Feb 1924 and who died 3 Jul 1996
in Aurora, Arapahoe Co., CO.

11003 M v. William R. DAVIS was born circa Nov 1925 in CO.

• Identity: Perhaps the William R. Davis who was born 30 Oct 1925 and died 23 Jan 2007 in
Aurora, Arapahoe Co., CO.

11004 M vi. J. Regis DAVIS was born circa 1927 in CO.

11005 F vii. Rita L. DAVIS was born circa 1929 in CO.

9400.  Philip Linwood CARTER  (Mary "Minnie" Almira SAWYER 7226, Mary Ann MORTON 4568, Mordecai Ellis
MORTON 2270, Priscilla BENNETT 972, Mary SAMPSON 255, Ephraim 48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
on 7 Nov 1894 in Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine.

• Physical Description: 1919: 6', medium forehead, brown eyes, broad nose, large mouth, round chin,
brown hair, dark complexion, thin face, no distinguishing marks.

• Occupation: 1919: Chemist, Wilmington, DE
1920: Not located. Possibly in central and South America on business.
1930: Oil corp[oration] chemist.

• Census: 1910-1920: Not located.
1930: Carter, Philip, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 35, Married at 30, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b.
ME, speaks English, Oil Cor[poration} Chemist, non-Vet; Gertrude, Wife, F., W., 31, Married at 28,
reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

• Residence: Mar 1917-13 Aug 1919: Taltal, Chile.

Philip married Gertrude WOOD. Gertrude was born in 1898.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11006 M i. Philip Linwood CARTER Jr. 

9414.  Annie Estella EASTHAM  (Caroline B. TIRRELL 7232, Caroline BARTLETT 4577, Peleg BARTLETT 2276,
Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Aug 1859 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated at a Boston hotel: Guild, Annie H., Guest, F., W., æ 70, Widow, married at
25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
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Annie married Chester GUILD Jr. (III), son of Chester GUILD (II) and Mary E. SWEETSER, on 15 Oct
1884 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Chester was born on 1 Dec 1856 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died Bet.2 Jan 1920 and 4 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1884: Salesman.
1885-1900: Com[mercial] Merchant.
1910: Estate trustee.
1920: None.

• Census: 1900: Guild, Chester, Head, W., M., b. Dec 1856, æ 43, Married 15 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, [illegible word] Merchant, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Annie,
Wife, W., F., b. Aug 1859, 40, Married 15 yrs., bore 6 children, 6 survive, b. MA, father b. NH, mother
b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Chester, Son, W., M., b. Aug 1885, 14, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Eastham, Son, W., M., b. Sep 1889, 11, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; William, Son, W., M., b. Mar  1892, 8, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA, at School; Minot, Son, W., M., b. Feb 1895, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
at School; Bartlett, Son, W., M., b. Jan 1897, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Caroline, Daughter, W.,
F., b. Feb 1899, 1, Single, b. MA, parent b. MA; Burrows, Abby, Nurse, W., F., b. Feb 1852, 48,
Single, b. MA, father b. CT, mother b. MA, Nurse, reads, writes, speaks English; Brown, Grace,
Teacher, W., F., b. Jun 1864, 36, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Governess, reads, writes, speaks
English; McDonough, Ann, Servant, W., F., b. May 1862, 38, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland,
Immigrated 1896, here 4 yrs, Nurse, reads, writes, speaks English; Drennon, Mary, Servant, W., F., b.
Aug 1868, 31, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1889, here 1 yr., Cook, reads, writes,
speaks English; Kelly, Mary, Servant, W., F., b. Nov 1875, 25, Single, b. England, parents b. England,
Immigrated 1892, here 8 yrs., Servant, reads, writes, speaks English; Mallen, Mary, Servant, W., F., b.
May 1860, 40, Single, b. MA, parents b. Ireland, Servant; McGrath, Edwin, Servant, W., M., b. Sep
1872, 27, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1877, here 3 yrs., Coachman, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Guild, Chester, Head, M., W., æ 53, Married 25 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Estate Trustee, reads, writes; Annie E., Wife, F., W., 50, Married 25 yrs, bore 7 children, 7 survive, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Eastham, Son, M., W.,
21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Broker's Office Salesman, reads, writes; William,
Son, M., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Steel Supply Co. Clerk, reds, writes,
attended School; Minot, Son, M., W., 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Bartlett, Son, M., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes, attended School; Caroline, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
reads, writes, attended School; Mary C., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended
School; Barrows, Abbie L., F., W., Nurse, 51, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Family
Nurse, reads, writes; Breed, Hattie L., Governess, F., W., 32, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
ME, speaks English, Family Governess, reads, writes; Gill, Mary K., maid, F., W., 24, Single, b.
Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1892, speaks English, family Maid, reads, writes; McNichols,
Sarah L., Laundress, F., W., 25, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1906, speaks English,
Family Laundress, reads, writes; Wilbur, Albert E., Chauffeur, M., W., 40, Married 20 yrs., b. MA,
father b. CT, mother by NH, speaks English, Family Chauffeur, reads, writes; Drennab, Mary, Cook,
F., W., 42, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1885, speaks English, Family Cook, reads,
writes.
1920: Guild, Chester, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 63, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Annie H., Wife, F., W., 60, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
NH, speaks English; Bartlett, Son, M., W., 22, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Wool Buyer;  Mary C., Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; McDougall, Mary C., Servant, F., W., 38, Widow, Immigrated 1898,
Alien, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, Private Family Cook; Barry,
Margaret, Servant, F., W., 29, Single, Immigrated 1910, Alien, reads, writes, b. Ireland, parents b.
Ireland, speaks English, Private Family Waitress; Riley, Elizabeth, Servant, F., W., 26, Single,
Immigrated 1908, Alien, reads, writes, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Private Family
Laundress.
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Children from this marriage were:
11007 M i. Chester GUILD (IV) was born on 1 Aug 1885 in S. Weymouth, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation:

+ 11008 M ii. Eastham GUILD was born on 14 Apr 1889 in S. Weymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died after 22 Apr 1942.

11009 M iii. William GUILD was born on 15 Mar 1892 in S. Weymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Steel supply company clerk.
1942: Carley Realty, West Newton, MA.

• Physical Description: 1942: White, 5' 5", 145 lbs, blue eyse, blonde hair, light complexion.

+ 11010 M iv. Minot GUILD was born on 11 Mar 1895 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died
between 16 Jan 1920 and 3 Apr 1930.

+ 11011 M v. Bartlett GUILD was born on 20 Jan 1897 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and
died in Dec 1980 in Fort Myers, Lee Co., Florida at age 83.

11012 F vi. Caroline GUILD was born on 6 Feb 1899 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

11013 F vii. Mary Chester GUILD was born on 14 May 1904 in Newton, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

9417.  Caroline Bartlett TIRRELL  (Minot TIRRELL Jr. 7233, Caroline BARTLETT 4577, Peleg BARTLETT 2276,
Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Jun 1866 in Lynn,
Essex Co., Massachusetts.

Caroline married Edward Rogers HASTINGS, son of Charles W. HASTINGS and Rachel F. ROGERS, 
on 25 Jun 1888 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Edward was born on 14 Mar 1856 in Weymouth,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1888: Clerk.
1889-1900: Broker.
1910: Stock broker.
1920: Stock exchange broker.

• Census: 1900: Hastings, Edward R., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1856, æ 44, Married 11 yrs, b. MA, father b.
NY, mother b. MA, banker, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Caroline, Wife,
W., F., b. Jun 1867, 33, Married 11 yrs, bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads,
werites, speaks English; Alfred T[irrell], Son, W., M., b. Mar 1889, 11, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Mildred T., Daughter, W., F., b. Nov 1890, 9, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA, at School; Edward R. Jr., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1893, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Richard S., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1900, 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Tirrell, M. Frances,
Boarder, W., F., b. May 1828, 72, Widow, bore 0 children, b. NY, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Tirrell, Sarah E., Boarder [mother-in-law], W., F., b. Feb 1841, 59, Widow, bore 4 children, 2
survive, b. MA, fatehr b. ME, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Richards, mary W., Nurse,
W., F., b. Nov 1860, 39, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, Nurse, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Hastings, Edward R., Head, M., W., æ 54, Married 22 yrs., b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA,
speaks English, Stock Broker, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Caroline B. J., Wife, F., W.,
43, Married 22 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b, MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Alfred T., Son, M., W., 21, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Clerk, reads, writes;
Mildred T., Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, b. MA, parentwsw b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Edward Jr., Son, M., W., 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Richard S., Son, M., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Tirrell, Sarah E., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 69, Widow, children # unknown, b. MA,



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1590 Produced by Legacy

father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Enumerated with son Alfred T. Hastings and wife Theodora and their children at home of uncle
Alfred H. Tirrell as follows:
Tirrell, Alfred, Head, owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 92, Widower, reads, writes, b. NY, parents
b. MA, speaks English; Hastings, Edward R., Nephew, M., W., 62, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Stoke Exchange Broker; Alfred T., Grand Nephew, M., W., 31,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, [illegible] Laborer; Theodora, Grand
Niece, F., W., 30, Married, reads, writes, b. MA [sic], parents b. MA; Sarah, Great Grand Niece, F., W.,
5, Single, reads, writes, b. NV, parents b. MA, speaks English; Barbara, Great Grand Niece, 1 7/12,
Single, b. UT, parents b. MA; Curry, Margaret M., Servant, F., W., 54, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Private Family House Keeper.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11014 M i. Alfred Tirrell HASTINGS was born on 19 Mar 1889 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 21 May 1961 in Calaveras Co., CA at age 72.

11015 F ii. Mildred Tirrell HASTINGS was born on 25 Nov 1890 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Sep 1993 in Norwell, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 102.

11016 M iii. Edward Rogers HASTINGS Jr. was born on 19 Jun 1893 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

11017 M iv. Richard Saunderson HASTINGS was born on 8 Mar 1900 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts.

9419.  George Russell PRATT  (Mary Georgianna SAMPSON 7258, George Gibbs 4595, Jonathan III 2302, Jonathan
Jr. 998, Jonathan 260, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Jun 1875 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1909: Farmer.
1920: Chair maker in chair shop.

• Census: 1920: Pratt, George R., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 44, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA,
pareents b. MA, speaks English, Chair Maker in Chair Shop; Charles, R., Son, M., W., 9, Single,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

George married Wilhelmina ASMAN, daughter of Henry ASMAN and Anna BIRON, on 19 May 1909 in
Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Wilhelmina was born circa 1883 in Fitchburg, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 23 Apr 1910 and 19 Jan 1920.

The child from this marriage was:
11018 M i. Charles Russell PRATT was born on 18 Jun 1910 in Ashburnham, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts.

9423.  Charlotte Goodwin AURELIO  (Thomas Goodwin AURELIO 7267, Lucy Lothrop GOODWIN 4617, Isaac
GOODWIN 2328, Lydia Cushing SAMPSON 1012, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 14 Sep 1869.

Charlotte married Joseph Francis JOSEPH  in 1890.

Children from this marriage were:
11019 F i. Charlotte B. JOSEPH was born on 16 Feb 1892.

11020 F ii. Geraldine B. JOSEPH was born on 23 Sep 1896.

9466.  Charles Ralph "Ted" SAMPSON  (John Shaw 7306, George W. 4670, Lorenzo Fearing 2351, George
Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Aug 1905 in Cortland,
Cortland Co., New York and died on 9 Sep 1976 in Horseheads, Chemung Co., New York at age 71.
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Charles married Helen Allyne MacDOUGALL. Helen was born on 12 Jan 1909 in Horseheads, Chemung
Co., New York and died on 27 Mar 1995 in Horseheads, Chemung Co., New York at age 86.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11021 M i. Private 

9472.  Adele Augusta AYER (George Manney AYER 7314, Elida Vanderbaugh MANNEY 4711, Elizabeth
COLLINS 2386, Rhoda RICKETSON 1062, Jonathan RICKETSON Jr. 274, Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Oct 1867 in Youngstown, Mahoning Co., Ohio and died on 10 Aug 1938
in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California at age 70.

• Census: 1910: Gardner, Adele, Boarder, F., W., æ 42, Married 25 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b.
OH, father b. WI, mother b. NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Dorothy, Boarder [daughter], F., W., 18,
Single, b. IL, father b. IL, mother b. OH, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Not located.
1930: Gardner, Adele A., Lodger, Rents Home at $35/mo., F., W., æ 62, Widow, reads & writes, b. OH,
father b. WI, mother b. NY, speaks English.

Adele married Levi Addison GARDNER on 21 Oct 1884 in Harvard, McHenry Co., Illinois. Levi was born
on 24 Apr 1861 in Solon Mills, IL and died on 9 May 1916 in Grand Rapids, Kent Co., Michigan at age 55.

• Year of Birth: 1900 Federal Census says1863.

• Occupation: 1900: Commercial sales.

• Census: 1900: Gardner, Levi, Head, W., M., b. Apr 1863, æ 37, Married 15 yrs., b. WI, parents b. NY,
Commercial Sales, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Addie, Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1867, 32,
Married 15 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. OH, father b. WI, mother b. NY, reads, writes, speaks
English; Tennessee [?], Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1887, 13, Single, b. IL, father b. WI, mother b. OH, at
School, reads, writes, speaks English; Dorothy, Daughter, W., F., b. Feb 1892, 8, Single, b. IL, father b.
WI, mother b. OH, at School, reads, writes, speaks English; Ayer, George, Father-in-Law, W., M., b.
Mar 1840, 60, Married 55 yrs., b. WI, father b. MA, mother b. NY, reads, writes, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
11022 F i. Tennessee ? GARDNER was born in May 1887 in IL.

+ 11023 F ii. Dorothy Ayer GARDNER was born on 27 Feb 1892 in Harvard, McHenry Co., Illinois and
died on 17 Sep 1967 in Grand Rapids, Kent Co., Michigan at age 75.

9474.  Arthur TENEYCK (Jane SOULE/SOULES 7316, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 4715, Howland
SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1855 and died in 1947 at age 92.

Arthur married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

Arthur next married Mary HOGAN. Mary was born in 1860 and died in 1879 at age 19.

Children from this marriage were:
11024 M i. Raymond TENEYCK.

11025 M ii. Gerald TENEYCK.

11026 M iii. Leo TENEYCK.

9479.  George Washington GREEN  (Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES 7317, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 4715, Howland
SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1850 and died in 1911 at age 61.

George married Rosanna HUSSEY. Rosanna was born in 1854.
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Children from this marriage were:
11027 M i. George Henry GREEN was born in 1879.

11028 M ii. Walter Lewis GREEN was born in 1881.

Walter married Elizabeth BROWN.

11029 F iii. Rosanna May GREEN was born in 1886.

Rosanna married Unidentified FLEWELYN.

9481.  William Henry SOULE/SOULES  (Benjamin Ransom SOULE/SOULES 7318, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 
4715, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac
HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1856 and died in 1939 at age 83.

William married Mary Elizabeth SHUTTER. Mary was born in 1862 and died in 1922 at age 60.

Children from this marriage were:
11030 M i. Maurice SOULE/SOULES was born in 1886 and died in 1948 at age 62.

Maurice married Mabel MURNEY. Mabel was born in 1886 and died in 1974 at age 88.

11031 F ii. Jessie SOULE/SOULES was born in 1890.

Jessie married William ARMES.

11032 M iii. Leroy SOULE/SOULES was born in 1895 and died in 1953 at age 58.

Leroy married Elsie GLEASON.

11033 F iv. Arletta SOULE/SOULES.

9482.  Arthur Ransom SOULE/SOULES (Benjamin Ransom SOULE/SOULES 7318, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 
4715, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac
HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1858.

Arthur married Mary ATKINSON.

Children from this marriage were:
11034 M i. Edgar SOULE/SOULES.

11035 F ii. Bertha SOULE/SOULES.

Bertha married Stanley PETTERSON.

Arthur next married Dorcas Anne KELLOG. Dorcas was born in 1867 and died in 1942 at age 75.

Children from this marriage were:
11036 F i. Lillie Mae SOULE/SOULES  was born in 1890 and died in 1964 at age 74.

Lillie married Jack CARTE.

11037 F ii. Violet Matilda SOULE/SOULES  was born in 1891.

Violet married Frank LAWSON.

11038 F iii. Rhoda Belle SOULE/SOULES was born in 1892.

Rhoda married James GASKIN.

11039 F iv. Pearl Ella SOULE/SOULES was born in 1899 and died in 1991 at age 92.

Pearl married Aubrey Cecil DADD. Aubrey was born in 1897 and died in 1951 at age 54.

9483.  Benjamin John SOULE/SOULES  (Benjamin Ransom SOULE/SOULES 7318, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 

4715, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac
HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1860 and died in 1941 at age 81.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1593 Produced by Legacy

Benjamin married Elizabeth Frances RYMAL. Elizabeth was born in 1855 and died in 1888 at age 33.

Children from this marriage were:
11040 M i. William Ransom SOULE/SOULES was born in 1888 and died in 1959 at age 71.

William married Mary Elvira BARRETT.

11041 M ii. John Benjamin SOULE/SOULES was born in 1892.

John married Emma Elizabeth CROCKETT. Emma was born in 1883 and died in 1976 at
age 93.

11042 M iii. Albert Edward SOULE/SOULES was born in 1892 and died in 1943 at age 51.

11043 M iv. Arthur Stanley SOULE/SOULES was born in 1894 and died in 1960 at age 66.

Arthur married Florence Fuller OLDFIELD. Florence was born in 1897.

Benjamin next married Susan McMURRY. Susan was born in 1859 and died in 1916 at age 57.

9485.  George Cheyne SOULE/SOULES (Benjamin Ransom SOULE/SOULES 7318, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 

4715, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac
HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1864 and died in 1952 at age 88.

George married Mae Grant MARCH.

George next married Mary A. O'NEIL.

Children from this marriage were:
11044 F i. Ella SOULE/SOULES.

11045 F ii. Ethel SOULE/SOULES.

9490.  Wallace Merritt SOULE/SOULES  (Benjamin Ransom SOULE/SOULES 7318, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 

4715, Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac
HOWLAND 54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1875 and died in 1933 at age 58.

Wallace married Mary Elvira BARRETT.

Children from this marriage were:
11046 M i. Gordon Clifford SOULE/SOULES  was born in 1902 and died in 1969 at age 67.

11047 F ii. Mildred Mable Emma SOULE/SOULES  was born in 1902 and died in 1993 at age 91.

9493.  Ella Edith SOULE/SOULES (Benjamin Ransom SOULE/SOULES 7318, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 4715,
Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54,
Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1879 and died in 1961 at age 82.

Ella married Alezander Marmaduke LAIDMAN.

Children from this marriage were:
11048 M i. Albert Victor LAIDMAN was born in 1903.

11049 F ii. Lucella Pearl LAIDMAN was born in 1907 and died in 1908 at age 1. She never married
and had no children.

9497.  Andrew MacNair SOULE/SOULES  (John SOULE/SOULES 7319, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 4715,
Howland SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 

54, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1872 and died in 1934 at age 62.

Andrew married Lillie PORTER.
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Children from this marriage were:
11050 M i. Edward P. SOULE/SOULES.

11051 M ii. Robert SOULE/SOULES.

9499.  Lucy A. KING (Caroline SOULE/SOULES 7322, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 4715, Howland
SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1878 and died in 1919 at age 41.

Lucy married William SHAVER.

Children from this marriage were:
11052 F i. Sylvia Caroline SHAVER.

11053 F ii. Lucy King SHAVER.

9501.  Laura SOULE/SOULES (Walter SOULE/SOULES 7324, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES 4715, Howland
SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1887.

Laura married Charles E. BURKHOLDER.

Children from this marriage were:
11054 F i. Mary Scott BURKHOLDER was born in 1919.

11055 F ii. Flora BURKHOLDER was born in 1919.

9512.  Leonara Jane ALTHOUSE (Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES 7328, Jeremiah SOULE/SOULES 4717, Howland
SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1861.

Leonara married George Melvin SWEET .

Children from this marriage were:
11056 M i. Edward Delos SWEET was born in 1879.

11057 M ii. George SWEET was born in 1882.

9513.  Anna Catherine ALTHOUSE (Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES 7328, Jeremiah SOULE/SOULES 4717, Howland
SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1862.

Anna married James Wesley TAYLOR.

Children from this marriage were:
11058 F i. Elizabeth Eugenia TAYLOR.

11059 M ii. George Harold TAYLOR was born in 1891.

George married Grace Mildred REYNOLDS. Grace was born in 1890.

11060 F iii. Helen Doris TAYLOR was born in 1903 and died in 1976 at age 73.

9515.  Jesse V. SOULE/SOULES (John Walter SOULE/SOULES 7331, Jeremiah SOULE/SOULES 4717, Howland
SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1880.

Jesse married Percy L. BOULARD. Percy was born in 1877.

The child from this marriage was:
11061 M i. Richard SOULE/SOULES.
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9516.  Emma SOULE/SOULES (John Walter SOULE/SOULES 7331, Jeremiah SOULE/SOULES 4717, Howland
SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1885.

Emma married Harvey VAN KOUGHNET. Harvey was born in 1901.

The child from this marriage was:
11062 F i. Flora VAN KOUGHNET.

Flora married Unidentified HUDNUT.

9517.  Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES (John Walter SOULE/SOULES 7331, Jeremiah SOULE/SOULES 4717, Howland
SOULE/SOULES 2431, Benjamin SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1085, Abigail HOWLAND 281, Isaac HOWLAND 54, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1890.

Elizabeth married Corwin BRAYMAN.

The child from this marriage was:
11063 F i. Dorothy Elizabeth BRAYMAN was born in 1912.

9519.  Alice Almy GRINNELL/GREENAL (Frederick GRINNELL/GREENAL 7333, Lawrence
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4722, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Nov 1870.

Alice married Robert W. TAFT.

• Of: Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

• Occupation: Manufacturer of cotton goods and president of he Merchants National Bank of Providence,
RI.

• Residence: Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11064 F i. Eleanor TAFT was born on 24 Jul 1894 in RI.

11065 F ii. Mary Frances TAFT was born on 15 Sep 1904.

9520.  Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL (Frederick GRINNELL/GREENAL 7333, Lawrence
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4722, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Aug 1875.

• Education: Brown University Class of 1897.

• Occupation: General Fire Extinguisher Co. becoming vice-president in 1906.
Director of the Gorham Mfg. Co., the Morse Twist Drill & Machine Co., and the Mechanics National
Bank of New Bedford.

• Residence: Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

Russell married Rose L. GIFFORD, daughter of Robert Sweain GIFFORD and Frances ELIOT, on 24 Oct
1900.

Children from this marriage were:
11066 M i. Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 18 Dec 1913.

11067 F ii. Rose GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 11 Feb 1917.

9521.  Lydia GRINNELL/GREENAL (Frederick GRINNELL/GREENAL 7333, Lawrence GRINNELL/GREENAL 

4722, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56,
Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Oct 1878.
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Lydia married John W. KNOWLES, son of John P. KNOWLES and Sarah EDSON, on 13 Jun 1900.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA.

• Occupation: Treasurer of the Page Mill and the Agawam Finishing Co.

Children from this marriage were:
11068 M i. Grinnell KNOWLES was born on 16 Sep 1901.

11069 M ii. John Edson KNOWLES was born on 17 Oct 1902.

11070 M iii. Lawrence Grinnell KNOWLES  was born on 2 Jan 1904.

11071 M iv. Russell KNOWLES was born on 26 Apr 1908.

11072 F v. Shirley KNOWLES was born on 30 Jul 1916.

9523.  Lawrence GRINNELL/GREENAL (Frederick GRINNELL/GREENAL 7333, Lawrence
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4722, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Jun 1885.

• Education: Harvard College Class of 1908.

• Military Service: Commissioned a First Lieutenant and sent to France with the Ninth US Infantry in
1917.

• Residence: New Bedford and South Dartmouth, MA.

Lawrence married Emily Morgan SEVERANCE, daughter of Pierre C. SEVERANCE and Isabel Morgan
ROTCH, on 3 Oct 1907.

Children from this marriage were:
11073 M i. Lawrence GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 19 Sep 1909.

11074 F ii. Sylvia GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 18 Mar 1911.

11075 M iii. Peter Severance GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 28 Oct 1918.

11076 F iv. Emily Morgan GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 23 Jul 1916.

9524.  Francis Browne GRINNELL/GREENAL MD  (Frederick GRINNELL/GREENAL 7333, Lawrence
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4722, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jun 1887.

• Education: Harvard College Class of 1909. Harvard Medical School Class of 1912.

• Occupation: Research and instructor at Harvard Medical School.

• Military Service: Commissioned Captain in the British Medical Service during WW I. Previously had
worked in Serbia and France with one of the Harvard Medical Units supporting the British
Expeditionary Forces.

Francis married Elizabeth M. PLUMMER .

Children from this marriage were:
11077 M i. Frederick GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 29 Dec 1909.

11078 M ii. Francis Browne GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 6 Feb 1911.

11079 M iii. Robert GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 14 Oct 1913.

9528.  Henry Atkinson HOLDREGE (George Ward HOLDREGE 7339, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723,
Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Nov 1873.
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• Occupation: General manager of the Omaha Electric Light & Power Co., Omaha, NE.

Henry married Annie Mumford HUNT on 26 Sep 1999.

Children from this marriage were:
11080 F i. Emily HOLDREGE was born on 26 Dec 1901.

11081 M ii. George Chandler HOLDREGE was born on 30 Mar 1905.

11082 M iii. Charles Francis HOLDREGE was born on 13 Sep 1906.

9529.  Mary HOLDREGE (George Ward HOLDREGE 7339, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723, Eliza
Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Jan 1882.

Mary married Augustus HOLYOKE Jr. on 4 Jun 1907.

Children from this marriage were:
11083 M i. Edward Augustus HOLYOKE was born on 10 Mar 1908.

11084 F ii. Frances Kimball HOLYOKE was born on 25 Oct 1909.

11085 M iii. George Ward HOLYOKE was born on 19 Jan 1913.

11086 M iv. John Bartlett HOLYOKE was born on 1 May 1915.

9530.  Susan HOLDREGE (George Ward HOLDREGE 7339, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723, Eliza
Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Apr 1884.

Susan married Dr. Robert Russell HOLLISTER on 4 Oct 1911.

Children from this marriage were:
11087 M i. Russell Holdrege HOLLISTER was born on 5 Sep 1912.

11088 M ii. Barrett HOLLISTER was born on 24 Feb 1914.

11089 M iii. Nathaniel Rogers HOLLISTER was born on 18 May 1915.

9532.  George Holdrege WATSON  (Susan Grinnell HOLDREGE 7340, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723,
Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Jun 1874 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Education: Harvard College Class of 1899.

George married Margaret S. WILLIAMS  on 7 Jun 1905.

Children from this marriage were:
11090 F i. Sylvia Hathaway WATSON  was born on 9 Mar 1906.

11091 F ii. Margaret WATSON was born on 17 Dec 1908.

11092 M iii. Robert Stevenson WATSON was born on 22 Mar 1910.

11093 M iv. George Holdrege WATSON was born on 20 Dec 1914.

9534.  Lois Holdrege WATSON  (Susan Grinnell HOLDREGE 7340, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723,
Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Nov 1881 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Lois married Norton WIGGLESWORTH on 18 Oct 1905.
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Children from this marriage were:
11094 F i. Susan Holdrege WIGGLESWORTH was born on 20 Oct 1908.

11095 F ii. Martha WIGGLESWORTH was born on 18 Dec 1909.

9535.  Henry Russell WATSON (Susan Grinnell HOLDREGE 7340, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723,
Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Dec 1885 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Education: Harvard College Class of 1909.

• Occupation: Manager of the General Fire Extinguisher Co. Hartford, CT, office.

Henry married Elizabeth Hawes SWIFT,  daughter of Jireh SWIFT and Elizabeth R. HAWES, on 4 Nov
1911. Elizabeth was born on 10 Jun 1890.

• Of: South Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
11096 M i. Henry Russell WATSON was born on 29 Sep 1912.

11097 M ii. Theodore Sedgwick WATSON was born on 6 Jun 1915.

9536.  Edward Bowditch WATSON  (Susan Grinnell HOLDREGE 7340, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723,
Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 6 May 1889 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Education: Harvard College.

• Military Service: 1918: Enrolled in the aviation services.

Edward married Lorna K. IAUKEA on 25 Sep 1913.

Children from this marriage were:
11098 M i. Francis Sedgwick WATSON  was born on 26 Dec 1914.

11099 M ii. Edward Bowditch WATSON  was born on 30 Dec 1915.

9538.  Laura MORSE (Ellen Mary HOLDREGE 7341, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723, Eliza Tallman
RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 15 Aug 1875.

Laura married Charles BREWER.

Children from this marriage were:
11100 M i. Charles BREWER was born on 22 Aug 1900.

11101 F ii. Dorothy BREWER was born on 4 Dec 1902.

11102 F iii. Martha BREWER was born on 24 Nov 1905.

11103 F iv. Ellen Holdrege BREWER was born on 9 Jul 1908.

11104 F v. Laura Holdrege BREWER was born on 6 May 1913.

9539.  Marian MORSE  (Ellen Mary HOLDREGE 7341, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723, Eliza Tallman
RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 9 Mar 1878.

Marian married John ADAMS, son of Charles Francis ADAMS Jr. and Mary Hone OGDEN,.
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• Of: Lincoln, Middlesex Co., MA.

• Ancestors: Presidents John and John Quincy Adams.

Children from this marriage were:
11105 F i. Mary ADAMS was born on 15 Aug 1906.

11106 M ii. John Quincy ADAMS was born on 15 Jul 1907.

11107 M iii. Thomas Boylston ADAMS was born on 25 Jul 1910.

11108 M iv. Frederick Ogden ADAMS was born on 13 Sep 1912.

11109 F v. Anigail ADAMS was born on 3 Jun 1915.

9540.  Capt. Arthur Holdrege MORSE  (Ellen Mary HOLDREGE 7341, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723,
Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Jun 1879.

• Education: Harvard College Class of 1902; Harvard Law School Class of 1904.

• Occupation: Attorney in Kansas City, MO.

• Military Service: Captain of artillery at Camp Greene, NC.

Arthur married Esther Fisher HALLOWELL.

The child from this marriage was:
11110 F i. Susan Hallowell MORSE  was born on 12 Sep 1911.

9541.  Eleanor MORSE  (Ellen Mary HOLDREGE 7341, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723, Eliza Tallman
RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 4 Aug 1881.

Eleanor married George Shattuck BARROWS.

The child from this marriage was:
11111 F i. Ellen Clark BARROWS was born on 18 Aug 1913.

9546.  Elizabeth Hathaway STONE  (Laura Grinnell HOLDREGE 7342, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723,
Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Aug 1885 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Elizabeth married William HAGUE on 15 Oct 1910. William was born on 21 Mar 1882 and died on 1 Jan
1918 at age 35.

• Education: Harvard College Class of 1904.

• Military Service: Lieutenant of engineers with the American Expeditionary Forces in France.

Children from this marriage were:
11112 M i. James Duncan HAGUE was born on 21 Jul 1911 in Green Valley, Solano Co., CA.

11113 M ii. Nathaniel Hathaway HAGUE  was born on 23 Aug 1912 in San Mateo, San Mateo Co., CA
and died on 9 Nov 1914 at age 2. He never married and had no children.

9547.  Daniel BONTECOU Jr. (Nathalie HOLDREGE 7343, Mary Russell GRINNELL/GREENAL 4723, Eliza
Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Mar 1887 in Kansas City, MO.

Daniel married Jane Savage CASEY on 20 Sep 1911.
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The child from this marriage was:
11114 M i. Daniel BONTECOU III was born on 1 Feb 1914 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

9556.  Susan Williams GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Edmund GRINNELL/GREENAL 7344, Joseph G.
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4724, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Jun 1888 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
MA.

Susan married William Rotch SEVERANCE, son of Pierre C. SEVERANCE and Isabel Morgan ROTCH, 
on 18 Feb 1911.

• Education: Harvard University.

Children from this marriage were:
11115 F i. Rachel Lee SEVERANCE was born on 3 Nov 1911.

11116 M ii. William Rotch SEVERANCE was born on 21 Feb 1913.

11117 F iii. Isabel Pierre SEVERANCE was born on 28 Jul 1916.

9557.  Arthur Grinnell ROTCH (Josephine G. GRINNELL/GREENAL 7347, Joseph G. GRINNELL/GREENAL 

4724, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56,
Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Nov 1880 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA.

• Education: Harvard College Class of 1903.

• Occupation: Landscape architect in Boston and New York.
Assistant division manager of the New England Division, American Red Cross in Boston.

Arthur married Helen G. LUDINGTON, daughter of Charles H. LUDINGTON and Josephine NOYES, 
on 30 Sep 1907 in Lyme, New London Co., CT. Helen was born on 5 May 1882 in New York City, New York
Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
11118 F i. Josephine Noyes ROTCH was born on 3 Jul 1908.

11119 F ii. Lydia Williams ROTCH was born on 20 Jul 1910.

11120 F iii. Katharine Ludington ROTCH was born on 15 Feb 1913.

9558.  Emily Morgan ROTCH  (Josephine G. GRINNELL/GREENAL 7347, Joseph G. GRINNELL/GREENAL 4724,
Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 21 Mar 1882 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA.

Emily married Thomas C. KNOWLES, son of Sydney W. KNOWLES and Georgianna P. SULLINGS, on
9 Apr 1910.

• Of: New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA.

Children from this marriage were:
11121 F i. Louise KNOWLES was born on 16 Mar 1911.

11122 M ii. Sydney Williams KNOWLES was born on 31 Jan 1913.

9560.  William Foulkes GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Charles Spencer GRINNELL/GREENAL 7349, Edmund
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4725, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 20 May 1869.
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• Occupation: Druggist in Brandenburg, Meade Co., KY

William married Minnie CASPERKE in 1894.

Children from this marriage were:
11123 F i. Rose GRINNELL/GREENAL was born in 1901.

11124 F ii. Mary GRINNELL/GREENAL was born in 1910.

11125 M iii. William F. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born in 1912.

9565.  Edmund Beall GRINNELL/GREENAL (Charles Spencer GRINNELL/GREENAL 7349, Edmund
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4725, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Feb 1880.

• Occupation: Worked in hardware store in Brandenburg, KY. In 1901 joined Belknap hardware &
Manufacturing Co. of Louisville, KY and in Oct 1904 placed in charge of the company's territory in
northern Texas and southern Oklahoma with it headquarters in Sherman, TX. Highest in sales.

Edmund married Annie Almetta BONDURANT, daughter of Elisha R. BONDURANT and Laura A.
UNKNOWN, on 20 May 1900.

Children from this marriage were:
11126 M i. Charles Bondurant GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 29 Mar 1901.

11127 F ii. Laura Louise GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 17 Oct 1903.

11128 F iii. Mabel Spencer GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 10 Mar 1906.

11129 M iv. Wiley B. GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 21 Sep 1911.

11130 F v. Julia Annie GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 13 Sep 1913.

11131 F vi. Imogene GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 24 Apr 1918.

9566.  Henry Gough GRINNELL/GREENAL (Charles Spencer GRINNELL/GREENAL 7349, Edmund
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4725, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jun 1882.

• Occupation: A director and division sales manager of the Webster-Warnock Chemical Co., of
Memphis, TN, with headquarters at Oklahoma City, OK.

Henry married Georgia DENT, daughter of Col. S. R. DENT and Georgia BASSETT,.

Children from this marriage were:
11132 F i. Esther Bassett GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 14 Mar 1907.

11133 M ii. Jack Dent GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 27 Apr 1909.

11134 M iii. Emory Milton GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 13 Feb 1915.

11135 F iv. Margaret Louise GRINNELL/GREENAL  was born on 25 Feb 1917.

9567.  David Scott GRINNELL/GREENAL (Charles Spencer GRINNELL/GREENAL 7349, Edmund
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4725, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Sep 1884 in Brandenburg, Meade Co.,
KY.

• Occupation: Retail drug business in Jet, OK.

David married Linnie Cornelia WERNER.
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Children from this marriage were:
11136 M i. David Scott GRINNELL/GREENAL Jr. was born on 24 Jul 1909.

11137 M ii. Robert Taylor GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 4 Apr 1913.

9569.  Katharine GRINNELL/GREENAL (Edwin Morgan GRINNELL/GREENAL 7350, William Russell
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4726, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Dec 1882.

Katharine married Ray MORRIS in Oct 1906.

Children from this marriage were:
11138 F i. Virginia MORRIS was born on 24 Sep 1907.

11139 M ii. Grinnell MORRIS was born on 5 Jan 1910.

11140 M iii. Stephen Burritt MORRIS was born on 16 May 1915.

9570.  Charlotte Irving GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Edwin Morgan GRINNELL/GREENAL 7350, William Russell
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4726, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Nov 1884.

Charlotte married Alexander FORBES on 9 Jun 1910.

• Of: Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
11141 M i. Lawrence FORBES was born in 1911 and died in 1911. He never married and had no

children.

11142 M ii. Robert FORBES was born in 1913 and died in 1913. He never married and had no children.

11143 F iii. Katharine FORBES was born on 9 Dec 1914.

11144 F iv. Janet FORBES was born Dev 1916.

9571.  Dorothy Quincy GRINNELL/GREENAL (Edwin Morgan GRINNELL/GREENAL 7350, William Russell
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4726, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Jan 1886.

Dorothy married C. Reinold NOYES.

• Of: St. Paul, Ramsey Co. MN.

Children from this marriage were:
11145 F i. Charlotte Irving NOYES was born on 3 Sep 1908.

11146 M ii. Charles Phelps NOYES was born on 18 Feb 1911.

11147 F iii. Dorothy Quincy NOYES was born on 20 Jun 1914.

9597.  Hannah Haydock WILLIS  (Grinnell WILLIS 7362, Cornelia GRINNELL/GREENAL 4730, Eliza Tallman
RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 31 Dec 1875.

Hannah married Harvey Ladew WILLIAMS .

Children from this marriage were:
11148 M i. Harvey Ladew WILLIAMS Jr.  was born in Jul 1900.
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• Military Service: Served with ambulance section in Italy.

11149 F ii. Rebecca WILLIAMS was born in Feb 1904.

Hannah next married Robert W. LOCKE.

Children from this marriage were:
11150 M i. Grinnell Willis LOCKE was born on 18 May 1911.

11151 F ii. Hannah Haydock LOCKE was born on 13 May 1914.

9598.  Cornelia Grinnell WILLIS  (Grinnell WILLIS 7362, Cornelia GRINNELL/GREENAL 4730, Eliza Tallman
RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 28 Aug 1877.

Cornelia married Wynant Davis VANDERPOOL.

Children from this marriage were:
11152 M i. Eugene VANDERPOOL was born on 3 Aug 1906.

11153 F ii. Mary Willis VANDERPOOL  was born in May 1909.

11154 M iii. Wynant Davis VANDERPOOL Jr. was born on 12 Apr 1914.

9599.  Joseph Grinnell WILLIS  (Grinnell WILLIS 7362, Cornelia GRINNELL/GREENAL 4730, Eliza Tallman
RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) was born on 27 Jul 1879.

• Education: Harvard Class of 1902.

Joseph married Emily MAYER, daughter of John MAYER and Natalie Ida Blanche HAVEMEYER, .

Children from this marriage were:
11155 M i. Joseph Grinnnell WILLIS Jr.  was born in Apr 1907.

11156 M ii. John Minturn WILLIS was born in Jul 1913.

9607.  Edith May MOTT  (Henry F. MOTT 7373, Jane BROWNE 4745, Elizabeth HOWLAND 2455, William
HOWLAND 1104, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was
born on 27 Jan 1876.

Edith married Horace A. DOAN.

• Occupation: President & Chairman of the Board, West End Trust Co., Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co.,
Pennsylvania.

• Residence: Summer - Mott place., Toms River, Ocean Co., New Jersey.

The child from this marriage was:
11157 M i. Franklin M. DOAN was born on 10 Aug 1899.

• Education: The Hill School, Pottstown, Montgomery Co., PA.

9611.  Rebecca W. HUSSEY (Charles Morgan HUSSEY 7381, George HUSSEY 4754, Hetty HOWLAND 2456,
William HOWLAND 1104, Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 
was born on 27 Oct 1886 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Rebecca married Frederick Rudolf BROWN on 1 Dec 1910.
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• Occupation: Bell & Hussey cloth brokerage., New York.

• Residence: Maplewood, Essex Co., New Jersey.

Children from this marriage were:
11158 F i. Rebecca Wing BROWN was born on 19 Nov 1911 and died on 28 Feb 1912. She never

married and had no children.

11159 F ii. Elizabeth Hussey BROWN was born on 17 Jul 1913.

11160 F iii. Priscilla Hughes BROWN was born on 12 Nov 1916.

9627.  George Henry GRINNELL/GREENAL (Henry Bigelow GRINNELL/GREENAL 7390, John Coggshall
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4758, William Palmer GRINNELL/GREENAL 2465, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon
HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 23 Nov 1875 in South
Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1903: Teacher.
Principal of a school in Los Angeles, CA.

George married Lena Dyer BELCHER, daughter of Seth BELCHER and Julia DYER, on 14 Oct 1903 in
Holbrook, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Lena was born circa 1878 in Holbrook, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
11161 F i. Grace Belcher GRINNELL/GREENAL was born in Apr 1904.

9628.  Alice Lorraine GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Henry Bigelow GRINNELL/GREENAL 7390, John Coggshall
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4758, William Palmer GRINNELL/GREENAL 2465, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon
HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jul 1879 in Braintree,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Residence: Newton Center, Middlesex Co., MA.

Alice married Arthur CLARK on 5 Nov 1901. Arthur died on 22 Dec 1908.

• Of: Randolph, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
11162 F i. Alice Elva CLARK was born on 11 Feb 1906 and died on 12 Feb 1906. She never married

and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Ellis Alva.

11163 M ii. Ellis Alva CLARK was born on 11 Feb 1906 and died on 12 Feb 1906. He never married
and had no children.

• Misc.: Twin of Alice Elva.

11164 F iii. Dorothy Goodell CLARK was born on 24 Dec 1906.

11165 M iv. Arthur Everett CLARK was born on 23 Nov 1908.

9641.  Fred H. GRINNELL/GREENAL (Harry Moses GRINNELL/GREENAL 7419, Moses J.
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4778, James Madison GRINNELL/GREENAL 2470, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109,
Gideon HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 10 May 1886.

• Occupation: Associated with father in life insurance business in Seattle, WA.

Fred married Mabel C. PAYNE on 13 Apr 1909.
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The child from this marriage was:
11166 M i. Burton Terry GRINNELL/GREENAL was born on 20 May 1911.

9642.  Harriet Mae GRINNELL/GREENAL  (Harry Moses GRINNELL/GREENAL 7419, Moses J.
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4778, James Madison GRINNELL/GREENAL 2470, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon
HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 11 May 1892.

Harriet married Harry Earl ADAMSON on 25 Nov 1914.

• Occupation: Government mail service.

The child from this marriage was:
11167 F i. Dorothy Alice ADAMSON was born on 29 Aug 1918.

9643.  Ethel Agnes GRINNELL/GREENAL (Charles Herbert GRINNELL/GREENAL 7420, Moses J.
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4778, James Madison GRINNELL/GREENAL 2470, Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia HOWLAND 1109, Gideon
HOWLAND 287, Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jan 1886 in MN.

Ethel married Earl H. ROBBINS.

• Occupation: Fidelity Trust Co., of Tacoma, WA, assistant cashier.

Children from this marriage were:
11168 F i. Helen E. ROBBINS was born in 1911.

11169 M ii. Richard Grinnell ROBBINS was born in 1914.

9655.  Cora May CLEVELAND  (Esther Cordelia SOULE/SOULES 7429, William SOULE/SOULES 4802, Thomas
SOULE/SOULES 2503, Daniel SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1129, Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1885 and died in 1966 at age 81.

Cora married Ernest Edward ELSMORE,  son of James Odver ELSMORE and Jeanie Porter Rae
TRIMBLE,. Ernest was born on 22 Dec 1884 in Robertson, and died in Apr 1933 at age 48.

Children from this marriage were:
11170 F i. Lilah May ELSMORE  was born in 1906.

Lilah married Elmer LILJANDER. Elmer was born in 1902.

+ 11171 F ii. Charlotte (Lottie) ELSMORE  was born in 1918 and died in 2004 at age 86.

11172 F iii. Gertrude Rae ELSMORE was born in 1920 and died in 2004 at age 84.

Gertrude married Lloyd AKER. Lloyd died in 1991.

9656.  Marie Elizabeth SOULE/SOULES  (Leander Mahlon SOULE/SOULES 7431, William SOULE/SOULES 

4802, Thomas SOULE/SOULES 2503, Daniel SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1129, Daniel SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia
HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1889.

Marie married Charles Hemer EVANS.

Children from this marriage were:
11173 F i. Virginia Lee EVANS was born in 1912.

11174 F ii. Charlotte Marie EVANS was born in 1910.

11175 M iii. Lester Mansfield EVANS  was born in 1916.

9661.  Frank Flint SOULE/SOULES  (John Flint SOULE/SOULES 7443, John SOULE/SOULES 4813, William
SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57,
Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Apr 1889 and died on 26 Feb 1974 at age 84.
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• Date of Death: Also given as 2 Feb 1974.

• Occupation: Advertising executive (Vice President & National Manager of Conde' Nast Publications).
 

Frank married Ruth Vera HARROWER on 18 Oct 1913 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL. Ruth was born on 11 Oct
1892 in Benton Harbor, Berrien Co., Michigan and died on 31 Mar 1985 in Broward Co., FL at age 92.

Children from this marriage were:
11176 F i. Lois Virginia SOULE/SOULES  was born on 15 Mar 1917 and died on 6 Oct 1998 at age

81.

+ 11177 M ii. Frank Flint SOULE/SOULES Jr. was born on 8 Dec 1922 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL and
died on 8 Mar 2000 in Hilton Head Island, Beaufort Co., South Carolina at age 77.

9663.  Alva T. STEWART (John Bolten STEWART 7447, Betsey SOULE/SOULES 4814, William SOULE/SOULES 

2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 
8, Abraham 1) was born on 9 May 1881 and died on 28 Nov 1957 at age 76.

Alva married Belle BARNES on 31 Aug 1902 in Altus, Jackson Co., Oklahoma. Belle was born on 24 Aug
1886 in Corsicana, Navarro Co., Texas and died on 1 Apr 1979 in Jackson Co., OK at age 92.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11178 F i. Gladys Mizell STEWART was born on 11 Oct 1903 and died on 8 Aug 1981 at age 77.

9665.  Ralph Albert SOULE/SOULES (William Emmett SOULE/SOULES 7450, Orrin SOULE/SOULES 4815,
William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia
HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born circa 1897.

Ralph married Florence V. JONES, daughter of Charles JONES and Ethel FULTON,.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11179 M i. Howard Carl SOULE/SOULES was born on 22 Nov 1921, died on 18 Aug 1998 at age 76,

and was buried in Bushnell Veterans Cemetery, Bushnell, Sumter Co., FL.
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Tenth Generation (7th Great-Grandchildren)

9680.  David S. DAVIS (Elizabeth Abigail SAMPSON 7468, Almond 4851, Oliver 2607, Obadiah 1152, John 

306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Jun 1878 in Falmouth, Barnstable Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Machinist.
1910: Brewery machinist.
1920: Factory machinist.
1930: Mill machinist.

• Census: 1910: Davis, David S., Head, M., W., æ 31, Married 3 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Brewery machinist, reads, writes, Rents Home; Frieda, F., W., 29, married 3 yrs, bore 0
children, b. NJ, parents b. Germany, [language not specified], Home Dress Maker, reads, writes.
1920: Davis, D. S., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 42, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
[language not specified], Factory machinist; Freda, Wife, F., W., 39, Married, reads, writes, b. NJ,
parents b. Germany, [language not specified], Housewife; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 2 4/12, Single, b.
NJ, parents b. NJ [sic], speaks English.
1930: Davis, David, Head, Owns Home Valued @ $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 51, married æ 28,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Mill machinist, non-Vet; Freda, Wife, F., W.,
49, Married @ 28, reads & writes, b. NJ, parents b. Germany, speaks English; Eleanor, Daughter, F.,
W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. NJ, father b. MA, mother b. NJ, speaks English;
Rundle, Emma, Boarder, F., W., 56, Single, reads & writes, b. NJ, parents b. NJ, speaks English, Thread
[?] Inspector.

David married Frieda/Freda UNKNOWN circa 1902. Frieda/Freda was born circa 1881 in NJ.

• Occupation: 1910: Home dressmaker.

The child from this marriage was:
11180 F i. Eleanor DAVIS was born Cal Sep 1917 in NJ.

9681.  Daniel A. DAVIS (Elizabeth Abigail SAMPSON 7468, Almond 4851, Oliver 2607, Obadiah 1152, John 

306, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Nov 1884 in Falmouth, Barnstable Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Clerk.
1910: Typewriter.
1920-1930: Paper pattern co[mpany] manager.

• Census: 1910: Davis, Daniel A., Head, M., W., æ 24, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Typewriter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Elizabeth A., Mother, F., W,, 63, Widow, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Davis, Daniel A., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 35, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Paper Pattern Co. Manager; Anna Kean, Wife, F., W., 27, Married, reads, writes,
b. NJ, parents b. NY, speaks English; Robert Kean, Son, M., W., 3 2/12, Single, b. IL, father b. MA,
mother b. NJ; Elizabeth Sampson, Daughter, F., W., 1 7/12, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. NJ;
Elizabeth Aislie [sic], Mother, F., W., 72, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
[another apparently unrelated family follows at same address].
1930: Davis, Daniel A., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $13,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 45, Married @
30, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Pattern Co[mpany] manager, non-Vet; Anna
K., Wife, F., W., 45, Married @ 30, reads & writes, b. NJ, parents b. NY, speaks English; Robert, Son,
M., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. NJ, speaks English;
Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b.
NJ, speaks English.

Daniel married Anna Kean UNKNOWN. Anna was born circa 1893 in NJ.
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Children from this marriage were:
11181 M i. Dr. Robert Kean DAVIS was born on 4 Nov 1916 in IL and died on 14 Apr 1996 in

Williamstown, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

11182 F ii. Elizabeth Sampson DAVIS was born Cal 3 Jun 1918 in IL.

9696.  Edward FULLER (Frederick "Freddy" B. FULLER 7499, John Burdick FULLER 4881, Daniel N. FULLER 
2639, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born
circa 1903 in MI.

• Occupation: 1920: At home laborer.
1930: Garage mechanic.

• Census: 1930: Fuller, Edward F., Head, owns Home Valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 27,
Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MI, parents b. MI, speaks English, Garage Mechanic, non-Vet; Fern
M., Wife, F., W., 24, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MI, parents b. MI, speaks English; Joan D.,
Daughter, F., W., 1 4/12, Single, b. MI, parents b. MI; Ross, Gladys M., Cousin, F., W., 16, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. MI, parents b. MI, speaks English; Verwy, Dirleline, Boarder, F.,
W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MI, parents b. MI, speaks English.

Edward married Fern M. UNKNOWN circa 1906. Fern was born circa 1906 in MI.

The child from this marriage was:
11183 F i. Private 

9698.  Harry J. FULLER (Frederick "Freddy" B. FULLER 7499, John Burdick FULLER 4881, Daniel N. FULLER 
2639, Sarah/Salley SAMPSON 1161, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born
circa 1907 in MI.

• Identity: The identity of the Harry Fuller appearing in the 1930 Federal Census as being the son of
Fred and Julia Fuller needs further confirmation. A MI death certificate for a Harry J. Fuller gives a
date of birth of 4 Dec 1906 which fits well with Fred and Julia's son. The date and place of death are 24
Feb 1973 in Grayling, Crawford Co. MI with the residence being Alberta, Montmorency Co., MI.
[SBCWJR}

• Occupation: 1930: Township raod man.

• Census: 1930: Fuller, Harry J., Head, Rents Home at $20/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 23, Married at
21, reads & writes, b. MI, parents b. MI, speaks English, Township Roadman, non-Vet; Grace E., Wife,
F., W., 20, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MI, father b. Canada, mother b. MI, speaks English.

Harry married Grace E. UNKNOWN circa 1928. Grace was born circa 1910 in MI.

The child from this marriage was:
11184 M i. Private 

9700.  Dr. Rayburn Walter SAMPSON  (Crandall D. 7506, James W. 4890, Willard 2643, Barzilla 1166, Ezekiel 

307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1901 in NE and died in Nov 1989 at age 88.

• Occupation: 1920: House [home?] farm laborer.
1930: Experiment station pathologist.

• Census: 1930: Samson, Rayburn W., Head, Rents Home at $42.50/mo., M., W., æ 28, Married at 26,
attended School, reads & writes, b. NE, father b. IL, mother b. PA, speaks English, Experiment Station
Pathologist, non-Vet; Hazel F., Wife, F., W., 27, married at 25, reads & writes, b. NE, father b. OH,
mother b. IA, speaks English.

Rayburn married Hazel Alice GRANT, daughter of Unidentified GRANT and Unknown, on 10 Jul
1927 in Madison, Dane Co., Wisconsin. Hazel was born on 9 Dec 1901 in Omaha, Douglas Co., Nebraska and
died on 8 Sep 2005 in Westminster Village, Terre Haute, Vigo Co., IN at age 103.
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• Obituary: 9 Sep 2005. Hazel A.  Samson , 103
Hazel Alice Grant Samson, 103, a resident at Westminster Village, died at 5:40 a.m. Thursday, Sept. 8,
2005, at her residence.
Born Dec. 9, 1901, in Omaha, Neb., she was a graduate of the University of Nebraska.
She married Dr. Rayburn W. Samson on July 10, 1927, in Madison, Wis., and he preceded her in death
in November 1989.
Mrs. Rayburn was a fifth-grade teacher for the Tippecanoe County School Corp.for 25 years, retiring
in 1969.
She was a member of First United Methodist Church, Daughters of the American Revolution and the
Indiana State Teachers Association.
Surviving are a son, Dr. Fred B. Samson (wife: Sue) of Missoula, Mont.; and two daughters, Dr. Joan
H. Robertson (husband: Dr. Richard Pearson) of Raleigh, N.C., and Sheryl Lingle Samson of Phoenix,
Ariz.
 

Children from this marriage were:
11185 M i. Private 

Private married Private

11186 F ii. Private 

Private married Private

11187 F iii. Private 

9719.  Stanley James SAMPSON  (Guy 7511, James W. 4890, Willard 2643, Barzilla 1166, Ezekiel 307,
Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 31 May 1915 in Amherst, Buffalo Co., Nebraska and died
on 28 Oct 1999 in Auburn, Placer Co., California at age 84.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated at home of aunt, Mabel (Long) Harris, q.v.

Stanley married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11188 F i. Private 

9721.  Flossie M. BRISTOW  (John Newton BRISTOW 7513, Rebecca Jane WADE 4897, Hannah SAMPSON 2645,
Seth 1167, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1889 in IA and died
Prob. bef. 23 Apr 1910 at age 20.

Flossie married Unidentified HUNT before 23 Apr 1910.

• Identity: Based on the 1910 Federal Census including a 1 1/2 year old Melvin B. Hunt enumerated at
home of John N. and Maggie M. Bristow as a grandson and the fact that only daughter Flossie M. is
no longer in that family listing or found elsewhere in 1910. It is likely that she died, perhaps in
childbirth, even though the 1910 census states that all of her mother's six children still survived. An
examination of Hunts in the surrounding area, however, has not turned up a widower Hunt born in IA
who might be the child's father. The search included that for a Melvin Hunt.[SBCWJR]

The child from this marriage was:
11189 M i. Melvin B. HUNT was born on 10 Nov 1908 in IA and died in Feb 1974 in Alhambra, Los

Angeles Co., California at age 65.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at home of grandparents John N. Bristow and Maggie M.
Morse, q.v.
1930: Enumerated as 21 year old "step-son" of aunt Barbara E. Brsitow and her husband
Clarence E. Parr, q.v.
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9726.  Frances Evelyn BRISTOW  (John Newton BRISTOW 7513, Rebecca Jane WADE 4897, Hannah SAMPSON 
2645, Seth 1167, Ezekiel 307, Obadiah 59, Samuel II 9, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Jan 1906 in IA
and died on 16 Jul 1978 in San Diego, San Diego Co., California at age 72.

Frances married Hollis Allen TRENARY, son of Francis M. TRENARY and Lola M. UNKNOWN,. Hollis
was born circa 1905 in TN.

• Occupation: 1930: Electric company inspector.

• Census: 1930: Trenary, Hollis A., Head, Rents Home at $30/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 25, Married
at 18, reads & writes, b. TN, parents b. US, speaks English, Electric Co[mpany] Inspector, non-Vet;
Frances E., Wife, F., W., 24, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. IA, father b. IN, mother b. IA, speaks
English; Melvin C., Son, M., W., 5, Single, attended School, b. CA, father b. TN, mother b. IA; Darling
F., Daughter, F.,W., 3 6/12, Single, b. CA, father b. TN, mother b. IA.

Children from this marriage were:
11190 M i. Private 

Private married Private

11191 F ii. Private 

9738.  Harvey Orlando SPRAGUE  (Reuben SPRAGUE 7524, Mary Jane NASH 4902, Abner NASH 2663, Ruth
COLE 1183, Ebenezer COLE 336, Susannah WASTE/WEST 65, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) 
was born on 3 Oct 1875 in Milbridge, Washington Co., Maine and died on 19 Nov 1897 at age 22.

Harvey married Clara Madeline WARE on 19 Nov 1897. Clara was born on 30 May 1876 in Penobscot,
Penobscot Co., Maine and died on 15 Aug 1944 in Penobscot, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 68.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11192 F i. Lillian Estelle SPRAGUE was born on 30 Sep 1904 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine and

died on 28 May 1965 in Bristol, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 60.

9743.  Edith E. MILLIKEN (Rebecca B. MORSE 7527, Edward MORSE 4903, Parnell MASON 2664,
Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jul 1871 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in Jan 1967 in
Winter Park, Orange Co., Florida at age 95.

• Middle initial: MA VR of birth says  "B."

Edith married John A. PICKENS, son of James H. PICKENS and Clementine UNKNOWN, on 20 Nov
1895 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. John was born in Mar 1862 in Ottawa, LaSalle Co., Illinois.

• Occupation: 1895-1897: Salesman.
1898: Agent.
1900: Commercial trav[ele]r.
1910: Gardner/farmer.
1920: Farmer.
1920 [2nd]: Sand co[mpany] laborer.

• Census: 1900: Pickens, John A., Head, W., M., b. Mar 1862, æ 38, Married 5 yrs., b. IL, parents b.
MA, Commercial Trav[ele]r, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Mortgage Free Home;  Edith C.,
Wife, W., F., b. Jul 1871, 28, Married 5 yrs, bore 2 children, 2 survive, reads, writes, speaks English;
Louise M., Daughter, W., F., b. Mar 1897, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Myron A., Son, W., M.,
b. Sep 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Pickens, John A., Head, M., W., æ 48, Married 14 yrs., b. IL, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Gardner/Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Edith, Wife, F., W., 39, Married 14 yrs,
bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, speaks English, parents b. MA, reads, writes; Louise, Daughter, F.,
W., 13, Single, b. MA,  parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Myron, Son,
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M., W., 12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Pickens, John A., Head, M., W., æ 57, Married, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. MA, Farm[er];
Edith, Wife, F., W., 48, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Shower, Elizabeth, Boarder, F.,
W., 55, Widow, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. IN, mother b. IL, speaks English.
1920[2nd]: Pickens, John, Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 57, Married, reads, writes, b.
IL, parent b. MA, speaks English, Sand Co[mpany] Laborer; Edith, Wife, [F.,] W., 48, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. US, mother b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Pickens, John A., Head, owns Home Valued at $9,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 68, Married at
33, reads & writes, b. Il, parents b. MA, speaks English, Citrus Grower Farmer, non-Vet; Edith E.,
Wife, F., W., 57, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English;
Louise M.,Daughter, F., W., 33, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. IL, mother b. MA, speaks
English, College Teacher.

Children from this marriage were:
11193 F i. Louise M. PICKENS was born on 13 Mar 1897 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: College teacher.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated at home of parentts John A. and Edith E. Pickens, q.v.

Louise married Unidentified UNKNOWN in 1936 in Volusia Co., FL.

11194 M ii. Myron A. PICKENS was born on 12 Sep 1898 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts
and died in May 1982 in Van Alstyne, Grayson Co., Texas at age 83.

• Residence: 1982: Deland, Volusia Co., FL

9744.  Charles Warren MILLIKEN  (Rebecca B. MORSE 7527, Edward MORSE 4903, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben
MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 

1) was born circa 1873 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1896-1920: Physician.
1930: Retired physician.

• Census: 1900: Milliken, Charles W., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1873, æ 27, Married 6 yrs., b. MA, father b.
ME, mother b. MA, Physician, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Agnes E., Wife, W., F., b.
Jan 1874, Married 6 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Ralph E., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1896, 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Dorothy B., Daughter, W., F., b. Aug 1899, 9/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Penttilla,
Mary, Servant, W., F., b. Oct 1873, 26, Single, b. Finland, parents b. Finland, Immigrated 1897, here 2
yrs., Housework, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Milliken, Charles W., Head, M., W., æ 37, Married 16 yrs., b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA,
speaks English, General Practice Physician, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Agnes E., Wife, F.,
W., 36, Married 16 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads,
writes; Ralph E., Son, M., W., 13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Dorothy B., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School; Lucia E., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, b. MA, Parents b. MA, attended School; Frances
A., Daughter, F., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Brambel, Charlott, Servant, F., W., 19, Single, b.
MA, father b. Scotland, mother b. Ireland, speaks English, Private Family Housekeeper, reads, writes.
1920: Milliken, Charles W., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 47, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, General Practice Physician; Agnes E., Wife, F., W.,
46, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Ralph E., Son, M., W., 23, Single,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Dorothy B., F., W., 20, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lucia B., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Frances A., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Milliken, Charles W., Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 57, Married
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at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Retired Physician, non-Vet;
Agnes E., Wife, F., W., 52, married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Charles married Agnes Estelle BRALEY, daughter of George F. BRALEY and Harriett Minerva
REYNOLDS, on 28 Dec 1893 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Agnes was born on 16 Jan 1874 in
New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Misc.: Twin of Addie B. Braley.

Children from this marriage were:
11195 M i. Ralph Emerson MILLIKEN was born on 21 Aug 1896 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died in Oct 1963 in FL at age 67.

• Occupation: 1917: Student.
1930: Manager, bond salesman.

• Census: 1930: Milliken, Ralph E., Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ
33, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bond Salesman
manager, WW I Vet; Wilma K., Wife, F., W., 30, married at 22, reads & writes, b. NY,
father b. Germany, mother b. NY, speaks English.

• Physical Description: 1918: Tall height, medium build, gray eyes, light brown hair.

Ralph married Wilma K. UNKNOWN circa 1922. Wilma was born circa 1900 in NY.

11196 F ii. Dorothy Bacon MILLIKEN  was born in Aug 1899 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Identity: Possibly the Dorothy Milliken, 30, single, b. MA, parents b. MA, working as a
dental hygienist in Cambridge, MA.

11197 F iii. Lucia Braley MILLIKEN  was born in 1902 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts.

11198 F iv. Frances Adelaide MILLIKEN  was born on 22 Nov 1905 in Barnstable, Barnstable Co.,
Massachusetts.

9745.  Frederick Lewis MILLIKEN  (Rebecca B. MORSE 7527, Edward MORSE 4903, Parnell MASON 2664,
Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 

2, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Mar 1876 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in Jan 1965 in
Hillsborough Co., FL at age 88.

• Physical Description: 1918: Tall, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair.

• Occupation: 1900: Old ware collector.
1910: Ship supply house secretary.
1918: Motor car company.
1920: Automobile dealer.
1930: Automobile sales clerk.

• Census: 1900: Milliken, Frederic L., Boarder, W., M., b. Mar 1876, æ 24, Single, b. MA, father b. ME,
mother b. MA, Old Ware Collector, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Milliken, Fred L., Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 10 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b.
MA, speaks English, Ship Supply House Secretary, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home;
Frances, Wife, F., W., 34, Married 10 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MO, father b. KY, mother b.
NY, speaks English, reads, writes; Frank Le Roy, Son, M., W., 8, Single, b. FL, father b. MA, mother b.
MO, attended School; Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. FL, father b. MA, mother b. MO;
Genevieve, Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. FL, father b. MA, mother b. MO; Lewis Elmer, Son, M., W.,
1 8/12, Single, b. FL. father b. MA, mother b. MO.
1920: Milliken, Frederick L., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 43, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Automobile Dealer; Frances C., Wife, F., W., 44,
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Married, reads, writes, b. MO, father b. KY, mother b. NY, speaks English; Roy S., Son, M., W., 18,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. FL, father b. MA, mother b. MO, speaks English, University
Student; Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. FL, father b. MA,
mother b. MO, speaks English; Lewis E., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. FL,
father b. MA, mother b. MO, speaks English; James F., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. FL,
father b. MA, mother b. MO, speaks English; Josephine, Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School,
b. FL, father b. MA, mother b. MO, speaks English.
1930: Milliken, Frederic L., Head, Owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 54, Married
at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Automobile Sales Clerk,
non-Vet; Frances S., F., W., 54, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. Kansas [sic], father b. KY, mother b.
NY, speaks English; Genevieve, Daughter, F., W., 33, Single, reads & writes, b. FL, father b. MA,
mother b. KS [sic], speaks English, General Practice Registered Nurse; Lewis E., Son, M., W., 21,
Single, reads & writes, b. FL, father b. MA, mother b. KS [sic], speaks English, Wholesale Seeds
Salesman, non-Vet; Josephine, Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. FL,
father b. MA, mother b. KS [sic], speaks English; Edith E., Daughter-in-Law, F., W., 29, Married at 22,
Reads & writes, b. FL, father b. MA {sic?], mother b. KS [sic?], speaks English; Lewis E., Son-in-Law
[sic - grandson?], M., W., 4 6/12, Single, b. FL, parents b. FL; Hollis, Son-in-Law [sic - grandson?], M.,
W., 1 6/12, Single, b. FL, parents b. FL.

Frederick married Frances C. UNKNOWN circa 1900. Frances was born circa 1876 in MO.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11199 M i. Frank Le Roy MILLIKEN was born circa 1902 in FL.

11200 F ii. Elizabeth MILLIKEN was born circa 1904 in FL.

11201 F iii. Genevieve MILLIKEN was born circa 1907 in FL.

11202 M iv. Lewis Elmer MILLIKEN  was born on 27 Sep 1908 in FL and died on 9 Dec 1992 in
Chesapeake City, Chesapeake Co., Virginia at age 84.

Lewis married Unidentified UNKNOWN in 1935 in Hillsborough Co., FL.

11203 M v. James F. MILLIKEN was born circa 1912 in FL.

11204 F vi. Josephine MILLIKEN  was born circa 1914 in FL.

9751.  Harrison E. ASHLEY (Carrie L. MORSE 7530, Edward MORSE 4903, Parnell MASON 2664,
Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10,
Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Aug 1876 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died between 18
Apr 1910 and 2 Jan 1920.

• Occupation: 1910: U.S. Government chemist.

• Census: 1910: Ashley, Harrison C., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married 4 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, U.S. Government Chemist, reads, writes, owns Mortgaged Home; Eva, Wife, F., W.,
32, Married 4 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English, Housewife, reads,
writes; Eleanor, Son [sic], M. [sic], W., 1, b. WV, father b. MA, mother b. OH, speaks English [sic].
 

Harrison married Eva S. GREENANYER, daughter of John A. GREENANYER and Mary E. B.
UNKNOWN, circa 1906. Eva was born in Mar 1874 in OH and died on 27 Dec 1964 in Columbiana Co., OH at
age 90.

• Occupation: 1900: Tel[ephone] girl.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated with childrenat home of parents John A. and Mary E. B. Greenanyer, q.v.
[Eva was the census taker!]
1930: Enumerated with children at home of widowed mother Mary E. B. Greenanyer, q.v.
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Children from this marriage were:
11205 F i. Eleanor C. ASHLEY was born circa 1909 in WV.

11206 F ii. May H. ASHLEY was born circa 1912 in OH.

9758.  Raymond Elliot ASHLEY (Carrie L. MORSE 7530, Edward MORSE 4903, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben
MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 
1) was born on 26 Jan 1893 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Cotton salesman.
1930: Bank investent club.
1942: Gregg Storer & Co., Inc., Boston, MA.

• Physical Description: 1942: White, 5' 9 1/4", 173 lbs., blue eyes, brown hair, ruddy complexion.

• Census: 1930: Ashley, Raymond E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $15,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 37,
Married at 29, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Investment Club, WW I
Vet; Elizabeth I, Wife, F., W., 28, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. NC, father b. England, mother b.
MA, speaks English; Raymond E. Jr., Son, M., W., 7 6/12, Single, b. NJ, father b. MA, mother b. MS
[sic]; Davis M., Son, M., W., 5 9/12, Single, b. NJ, father b. MA,mother b. MA[sic];Fletcher, Son, M.,
W., 3 4/12, Single, b. NJ, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic]; Luney, Margaret, Servant, F., W., 30,
Single, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1920, Alien, speaks English, Private
Family General Work; Thibedeau, Katherine, F., W., 29, Single, b. Canada, parents b. Canada,
Immigrated 1928, Alien, speaks English, Private Family Nurse Maid.

Raymond married Elizabeth I UNKNOWN circa 1922. Elizabeth was born on 13 Mar 1902 in Pinehurst,
Moore Co., North Carolina and died on 15 Nov 1993 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

Children from this marriage were:
11207 M i. Private 

11208 M ii. Private 

11209 M iii. Fletcher ASHLEY was born on 28 May 1926 in Orange, Essex Co., New Jersey and died on
26 Jan 2004 in Lexington, Middlesex, Massachusetts at age 77.

11210 F iv. Private 

11211 M v. Private 

9763.  Willard S. WILCOX (Mary E. MORSE 7532, Edward MORSE 4903, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben
MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 

1) was born on 28 Apr 1884 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Furniture co[mpany] office boy.
1910: Box factory salesman.
1920: Shoe factory inspector.
1930: Repairing [1 illegible word] stoves.

• Census: 1920: Wilcox, Willard S., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 35, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe factory Inspector; Harriet B., Wife, F., W., 27, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. England; speaks English; Willard S. Jr., Son, M., W., 2 6/12, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Elizabeth H., Daughter, F., W., 1 6/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Wilcox, Willard S., Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 45, Married at
32, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Repairs Gas [1 illegible word] Stoves;
Harriett [sic] B., Wife, F., W., 38, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. England, speaks
English; Willard, Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Elizabeth H, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English;
Charles F., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
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English; Wyndam, Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Kathleen, Daughter,
F., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Carleton M., Son, M., W., 3 1/12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Eliot G., Son, M., W., 1 11/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Louise C., Daughter, F., W., 4/12,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
 
 
 
 
 

Willard married Harriet B. UNKNOWN. Harriet was born circa 1893 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
11212 M i. Willard S. WILCOX Jr. was born circa Jul 1917 in MA.

11213 F ii. Elizabeth H. WILCOX was born circa Jul 1918 in MA.

11214 M iii. Private 

11215 M iv. Wyndham S. WILCOX was born on 19 Sep 1922 in MA and died on 18 May 1983 in
Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 60.

• WW II Service: 23 Oct 1942, Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Enlisted as a Private. At
the time of enlistment he had completed 2 years of high school and wa single without
dependents.

• Physical Description: 1942: 69" 138 lbs.

11216 F v. Private 

11217 M vi. Carleton M. WILCOX was born on 29 Apr 1926 in MA and died on 14 Jan 1991 in Dover-
Foxcroft, Piscataquis Co., Maine at age 64.

• Age at Death: 64 yrs.

11218 M vii. Private 

11219 F viii. Private 

9772.  Albert S. MORSE III (Albert Swift MORSE Jr. 7537, Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664,
Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 10 Dec 1869 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1892-1896: Clerk.
1900-1920: Grocer salesman.
1930: Wholesale grocer manager.

• Census: 1900: Morse, Albert S., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1868, æ 31, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Grocer Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Emma K., Wife, W., F., b. Apr
1866, 34, Married 8 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 Survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic], reads,
writes, speaks English; Elsie M., Daughter, W., F., b. Jan 1894, 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at
School; Albert, Son, W., M., b. Feb 1896, 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Morse, Albert S. Jr. [sic], Head, M., W., æ 40, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Grocery Salesman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Emma K., Wife, F., W., 44, Married 18 yrs.,
bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English, reads, writes; Elsie
M., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Albert, Son, M., W., 14, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School;
Norman B., Son, M., W., 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1920: Morse, Albert S. Jr. [sic], Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 50, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Groceries Salesman; Emma K., Wife, F., W., 53, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English; Elsie M., Daughter, F., W., 25, Single, reads,
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writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Department Store Cashier; Albert, Son, M., W., 23,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, [2 illegible words] Salesman; Norman B.,
Son, M., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Copper
Works Machinist.
1930: Morse, Albert S., Head, Rents Home at $30/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 60, Married at 21,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Wholesale Grocer Manager, non-Vet; Emma,
Wife, F., W., 64, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Elsie,
Daughter, F., W., 36, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Insurance Clerk.

Albert married Emma K. BATES, daughter of Lot B. BATES and Emma A. ANDERSON, on 1 Mar 1892
in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Emma was born in Apr 1866 in New Bedford, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
11220 F i. Elsie May MORSE  was born on 9 Jan 1894 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Insurance clerk.

+ 11221 M ii. Albert MORSE was born on 25 Feb 1896 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and
died on 23 Jul 1985 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

11222 M iii. Norman B. MORSE was born circa 1902 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Copper works machinist.

• Identity: 1930: Perhaps the Norman B. Morse, with wife Myrtle M. b. circa 1901, married
circa 1921, enumerated as childless in Springfield, Hampden Co., MA

9777.  Leslie Parker MORSE  (Albert Swift MORSE Jr. 7537, Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664,
Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 4 Sep 1881 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900-1904: Teamster.
1905-1909: Laborer.
1910: Saw mill teamster.

• Census: 1910: Morse, Leslie P., Head, M., W., æ 28, Married 6 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,  speaks
English, Saw Mill Teamster, reads, writes, Rents Home; Susie F., Wife, F., W., 28, Married 6 yrs., bore
3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; leslie H., Son, M., W., 5,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Herman R., Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Richmond E.,
Son, M., W., 1, Single, b. MA, parengts b. MA.

Leslie married Susan "Susie" F. HOLDEN, daughter of Charles H. HOLDEN and Ella F. BORDEN, on
14 May 1904 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Susan was born on 11 Feb 1882 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1904: Bookkeeper.

Children from this marriage were:
11223 M i. Leslie Holden MORSE was born on 4 Feb 1905 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

11224 M ii. Herman R. MORSE was born on 23 Mar 1907 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

11225 M iii. Richmond Elbridge MORSE was born on 24 Mar 1909 in Acushnet, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

9779.  James Corey MORSE  (Albert Swift MORSE Jr. 7537, Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664,
Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 4 Sep 1886 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.
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• Physical Description: 1942: White, 5' 8", 147 lbs., blue eyes, brown hair, light complexion.

• Date of Birth: WW II Draft Card says 2 Sep 1886.

• Occupation: 1909: Saw mill op[erative].
1910: General teamster.
1920: Cotton mill yarn weigher.
1930: Grain company chauffeur.
1942: Allen Co., New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA.

• Census: 1910: Morse, James C., Head, M., W., æ 23, married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, General Teamster, reads, writes, Rents Home; [Bessie] Helen, Wife, F., W., 23, married 1 yr.,
bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher, reads, writes.
1920: Morse, James C., Head, Owns Home, M., W., æ 33, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Cotton Mill Yarn Weigher; Helen C., Wife, F., W., 33, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b, MA, speaks English; Eugene C., Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Marguerite, Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Lizzie, Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Morse, James C., Head, Owns Home Valued at $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 44, Married at
23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Grain Co[mpany] Chauffeur, non-Vet;
Hellen, Wife, F., W., 43, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, School
Teacher; Marguerite, Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Ramond, Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English.

James married Bessie Helen COUGHLIN, daughter of James G. COUGHLIN and Kathryn C.
NORTON, on 12 Jun 1909 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Bessie was born circa 1887 in
Pittsfield, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1909: School teacher.
1930: School teacher.

Children from this marriage were:
11226 M i. Eugene C. MORSE was born circa 1911 in MA.

• Identity: Perhaps the Eugene Morse enumerated in 1930 as a boarder in Cheshire,
Berkshire Co., MA who was unmarried, born in MA and whose parents were born in MA,
and who was an apprentice in an electric factory.

11227 F ii. Lizzie MORSE was born circa 1913 in MA.

11228 F iii. Marguerite MORSE was born circa 1914 in MA.

11229 M iv. Ramond MORSE was born circa 1920 in MA.

9780.  Nina A. PARKER (Hannah S. MORSE 7540, Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben
MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 

1) was born in Jun 1871 in NH.

Nina married Edwin BAILEY, son of George H. BAILEY and Ellen E. UNKNOWN, circa 1894. Edwin was
born in Nov 1871 in VT.

• Occupation: 1900: Fish dealer.

• Census: 1900: Bailey, Edwin, Head, W., M., b. Nov 1871, æ 28, Married 6 yrs., b. VT, parents b. NY,
Fish Dealer, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Nina, Wife, W., F., b. Jun 1871, Married 6 yrs.,
bore 4 children, 3 survive, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English; Earl P.,
Son, W., M., b. Apr 1895, 5, Single, b. NH, father b, VT, mother b. NH; Halcyone, Daugher, W., F., b.
Aug 1897, 2, Single, b. NH, father b. VT, mother b. NH; marion, Daughter, W., F., b. Oct 1899, 7/12, b.
NH, father b. VT, mothr b. NH.
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 11230 M i. Earl Parker BAILEY was born on 9 Apr 1895 in Hinsdale, Cheshire Co., New Hampshire

and died in Oct 1964 in NY at age 69.

11231 F ii. Halcyone M. BAILEY was born in Aug 1897 in NH.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated  as a 12 year old at home of grandparents Nelson and Hannah S.
Parker, q.v.

11232 F iii. Marion BAILEY was born in Oct 1899 in NH.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as a 10 year old at home of grandparents Nelson and Hannah S.
Parker, q.v.

11233 U iv. Unidentified BAILEY.

9783.  Murray Nelson PARKER  (Hannah S. MORSE 7540, Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664,
Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 23 Jan 1883 in Litleton, Cheshire Co., New Hampshire.

• Occupation: 1930: Shoe company salesman.
1942: Benjamin H. Sanborn & Co. [publishers] of Chicago, IL, in Columbus, OH.

• Physical Description: 1942: 6' 1 1/2" tall, 210 lbs., blue eyes, gray hair, ruddy complexion.

• Census: 1930: Parker, Murray N., Head, Owns Home Valued at $8,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 48,
Married at 36, read & writes, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Company
Salesman, non-Vet; Evalyn G., Wife, F., W., 37, Married at 29, reads & writes, b. OH, parents b. OH,
speaks English; William N., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. OH, father b.
NH, mother b. OH, speaks English

Murray married Evalyn G. UNKNOWN circa 1922. Evalyn was born circa 1893 in OH.

The child from this marriage was:
11234 M i. William N. PARKER was born circa 1920 in OH.

9785.  Erma L. MORSE (Elbridge E. MORSE 7541, Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben
MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 

1) was born in 1880 in Delaware Co., IA.

• Occupation: 1900: School teacher.
1910: None.
1920: Assistant newspaper editor.

Erma married William M. CROSIER, son of Cassius CROSIER and Fannie UNKNOWN, Circ 1901.
William was born on 12 Oct 1880 in IA and died in Aug 1963 in IA at age 82.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1910: Newspaper publisher.
1920: Newspaper editor.
1930: U.S. Mail postmaster.

• Census: 1910: Crosier, William M., Head, M., W., æ 29, Married 9 yrs, b. IA, parents b. IL, speaks
English, Newspaper Publisher, reads, writes, Rents Home; Erma L., Wife, F., W., 30, Married 9 yrs.,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. IA, parents b. MA, reads, writes; Morse E., Son, M., W., 8, Single, b. IA,
parents b. IA, attended School.
1920: Crosier, William M., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 39, Married, reads, writes, b.
IA, parents b. IL, speaks English, Newspaper Editor; Erma A., Wife, F., W., 39, Married, reads, writes,
b. IA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English, newspaper Assistant Editor; Morse E., Son, M.,
W., 18, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1619 Produced by Legacy

1930: Crosier, William M., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 50, Married
at 20, reads & writes, b. IA, parents b. Il, speaks English, U.S. Mail Postmaster, non-Vet; Erma L.,
Wife, F., W., 50, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. IA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English;
Morse Mary E., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 78, Widow, reads & writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks
English.
 

The child from this marriage was:
11235 M i. Morse E. CROSIER was born on 9 Sep 1901 in IA and died in Dec 1987 in Coggon, Linn

Co., Iowa at age 86.

• Occupation: 1930: Newspaper publisher.

• Census: 1930: Crosier, Morse E., Head, Owns Home [value not given], Owns Radio, M.,
W., æ 28, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. IA, parents b. IA, speaks English, Newspaper
Publisher; C. La Rue, Wife, F., W., 27, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. IA, father b. OH,
mother b. IA, speaks English.

Morse married C. La Rue UNKNOWN circa 1924. C. was born circa 1903 in IA.

• Death: Although the death of a C. La Rue Crosier has not been located, there is a death of a
Carol Crosier, SSN 479-60-0189,  who died in Coggon, Linn Co., IA, in Mar 1979 and who
was born on 16 Jun 1902.[SBCWJR]

9786.  Clinton D'Arcy MORSE  (Warren Clinton MORSE 7542, Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664,
Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1).

Clinton married Vilna Louise MacINNIS  on 1 Jul 1911 in Portsmouth, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11236 M i. Private 

9788.  Alton E. MORSE (George L. MORSE 7543, Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben
MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 
1) was born circa 1878 in MA.

• Occupation: 1905: Electric light trim[mer].
1910: General carpenter.
1920: Storage carpenter.
1930: House builder carpenter.

• Census: 1910: Morse, Alton E., Head, M., W., æ 32, Married (2) 5 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, General Carpenter, reads, writes, rents Home; Rose E., Wife, F., W., 30, Married (1) 5 yrs,
bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. England, speaks English, reads, writes; Alton E. Jr., Son,
M., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Joseph E., Son, M., W., 1 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA.
1920: Morse, Alton E., Head, M., W., æ 42, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Storage Carpenter; Rose A., Wife, F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
England, speaks English; Alton E. Jr., Son, M., W., [illegible age -14?], Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Light Mill Trimmer-Tester; Joseph E., Son, M., W.,
[illegible age -11?], Single, attended School, reads. writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Nathaniel S., Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth, Daughter, F.,
W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Charles, Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School,
b. MA, parents b. MA; Irene, Daughter, F., W., 3 6/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mabel,
Daughter, F., W., 6/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Morse, Alton E., Head, owns Home Valued at $1,500, M., W., æ 52, Married at 26, reads 7
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Builder Carpenter, non-Vet; Rose A., Wife, F.,
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W., 52, married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Irish Free State, mother b. England, speaks
English; Charles M., Son, M., W., 16, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Poultry Farm Laborer; Irene L., Daughter,F., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads 7 writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Mabel J., F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; George L., Son, M., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Alton married Rose A. SHEERAN, daughter of Joseph SHEERAN and Elizabeth ROSS, on 4 Jan 1905 in
Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Rose was born circa 1880 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1905: Weaver.

Children from this marriage were:
11237 M i. Alton E. MORSE Jr. was born on 12 Oct 1905 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and

died in Jun 1978 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Occupation: 1920: Light mill winder-tester.

Alton married Michalin A. UNKNOWN. Michalin was born on 29 Jan 1910 in MA and
died on 12 Jun 2001 in Somerset, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

+ 11238 M ii. Joseph E. MORSE was born on 11 Jun 1908 in MA and died on 14 Jan 1996 in South
Yarmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

11239 M iii. Nathaniel S. MORSE was born on 23 Jun 1910 in MA and died on 23 Jan 1996 in
Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 85.

11240 F iv. Elizabeth MORSE was born circa 1912 in MA.

11241 M v. Charles M. MORSE was born on 7 Apr 1913 in MA and died on 29 Jul 1985 in Fall River,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Occupation: 1930: Poultry farm laborer.

11242 F vi. Irene L. MORSE was born circa Jul 1916 in MA.

11243 F vii. Mabel J. MORSE was born on 7 Jun 1919 in MA and died on 30 Mar 1981 in Fall River,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

• Year of Birth: The MA Death Index says 1918.

11244 M viii. George L. MORSE was born on 7 May 1924 in MA and died on 8 Aug 1991 in Taunton,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

9793.  Merton Baker MORSE  (George Henry MORSE 7550, George P. MORSE 4907, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben
MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 

1) was born on 3 Sep 1893 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Saw mill [teamer?].
1920: Telephone electrician.
1930: General farm farmer.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at home of uncle Frank W. and aunt Edith Morse, q.v.
1920: Morse, Merton B., Rents Home, M., W., æ 26, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Telephone Co[mpany] Electrician; Caroline L., Wife, F., W., 24, Married, reads, writes,
b. VT, parents b. VT, speaks English; Roger E., Son, M., W., 4 5/12, Single, b. VT, father b. MA,
mother b. VT; Roy P., Son, M., W., 2 8/12, Single, b. VT, father b. MA, mother b. VT.
1930: Morse, Merton B., Head, Owns Home, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 36, Married at 21, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, General Farm Farmer, non-Vet; Carrie L., Wife, F., W.,
34, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. VT, parents b. VT, speaks English; Roger E., Son, M., W., 14,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. VT, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English; Ledinar,
Richard H., Employee, M., W., 17, Single, reads & writes, b. VT, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks
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English, General Farm Laborer.

Merton married Caroline "Carrie" L. UNKNOWN circa 1915. Caroline was born Poss. 30 Aug 1895 in VT
and died Poss. May 1974 in Marshfield, Washington Co., Vermont at age 78.

Children from this marriage were:
11245 M i. Roger E. MORSE was born circa Aug 1915 in VT.

11246 M ii. Roy P. MORSE was born circa May 1917 in VT.

9796.  Clarence Ellwood TABER  (May Louisa MORSE 7551, George P. MORSE 4907, Parnell MASON 2664,
Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2,
Abraham 1) was born on 15 Sep 1887 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died after 30 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1909-1910: Sawyer.
1920: Acushnet U.S. mail carrier.
1930: Building carpenter.

• Census: 1910: Taber, Clarence E., Head, M., W., æ 22, Married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Saw Mill Sawyer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Ethel, Wife, F., W., 23, Married
1 yr., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Clarence E. Jr.,
Son, M., W., 1/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Taber, Clarence E., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads, writes, b,
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Acushnet U.S. Mail Carrier; Sarah E., Wife, F., W., 32, , married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Clarence E. Jr., Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Frances L., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Ruth W., Daughter, F., W., 4,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Taber, Clarence E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $2,000, M., W., æ 42, Married at 21, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Building Carpenter, non-Vet; Sarah E., Wife, F., W., 43,
Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Clarence E. Jr., Son, M., W., 19,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Restaurant Waiter; Frances L., Daughter, F., W., 17,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Ruth W., Daughter, F.,
W., 15, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mulligan,
Robert E., Boarder, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. RI, parents b. MA.

Clarence married Sarah Ethel WESTGATE, daughter of George King WESTGATE and Sarah J.
LONER, in 1909 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Sarah was born on 4 Jan 1887 in New Bedford,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died on 23 Jun 1978 in Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 91.

• Social Security Number: Sarah had two Social Security numbers: 028-14-4331 issued in MA before
1951 and  035-42-8963 issued in RI in 1973. In both cases the date of birth and death are identical and
the RI one has her last residence as South Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA.

Children from this marriage were:
11247 M i. Clarence Ellwood TABER Jr. was born on 22 Apr 1910 in Acushnet, Bristol Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 30 Jun 1973 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age
63.

• Date of Birth: SSDI says 23 April 1930.

• Residence: 1973: Acushnet, Bristol Co., MA

11248 F ii. Frances L. TABER was born circa 1913 in MA.

11249 F iii. Ruth W. TABER was born circa 1916 in MA.

9800.  Mildred Louise TABER  (May Louisa MORSE 7551, George P. MORSE 4907, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben
MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 
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1) was born on 9 Mar 1903 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Mildred married Clarence B. HUNT circa 1926. Clarence was born circa 1897 in NY.

• Occupation: 1930: Civil engineer - surveyor.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated with wife Mildred L. and son Richard T. at home of inlaws William G. and
May L. Taber, q.v.

The child from this marriage was:
11250 M i. Private 

9803.  Walter Russell MAGOUN  (Herbert MAGOUN Esq. 7557, Nancy P. HATHAWAY 4933, Judith WINSOR 

2705, Joshua WINSOR 1195, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1865 in Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York.

• Occupation: 1899-1920: Bank clerk/teller.

• Census: 1900: Magoun, Walter R., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1865, æ 34, Married 2 yrs., b. NY, parents b.
MA, Bank Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Grace E., Wife, W., F., b. Jan 1867, 33,
Married {illegible], bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, reads, writes,
speaks English; Katharine R., Daughter, W., F., b. Sep 1898, 1, Single, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b.
MA.
1910: Magoun, Walter R., Head, M., W., æ 44, Married 12 Yrs., b. NY, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Bank Teller, Reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Grace E., Wife, F., W., 43, Married
12 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, father b. Newfoundland, Canada, mother b. ME, speaks
English, reads, writes; Katharine R., Daughter, F. W., 11, Single, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Richard H., Son, M., W., 7, Single, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Eleanor, Daughter, F. W., 6, Single, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Crosby, Mary E., F., W., 20, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Maid, reads, writes.
1920: Magoun, Walter R., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b.
NY, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Teller; Grace E., Wife, F., W., 52, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. Canada, mother b. ME, speaks English; Richard, Son, M., W., 17, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA, speaks English; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W.,
16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA, speaks English; Edward
Lincoln, Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b. MA,
speaks English.
1930: Magoun, Walter, Head, Owns Home Valued at $13,000, M., W., æ 64, Married at 30, reads &
writes, b. NY, parents b. MA, speaks English; Grace, Wife, F., W., 63, married at 9, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. ME [sic], mother b. Canada [sic], speaks English; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 26, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. NY, mother b, MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher.
 

Walter married Grace Edmands HIPPISLEY, daughter of Charles E. HIPPISLEY and Julia A.
UNKNOWN, on 2 Sep 1897 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Grace was born in Jan 1867 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1897: Teacher.

Children from this marriage were:
11251 F i. Katharine R. MAGOUN was born in Sep 1898 in MA and died before 5 Jan 1899. She

never married and had no children.

• Identity: The two Katharine R. Magouns may be one and the same individual although the
ssources state two different dates of birth. In the 1910 Census, the mother, Grace E.,
reported that she had born a total of 4 children and all 4 were living at that point.
[SBCWJR}
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11252 F ii. Katherine Russell MAGOUN was born on 5 Jan 1899 in Winchester, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Identity: The two Katharine R. Magouns may be one and the same individual although the
ssources sstate two different dates of birth. In the 1910 Census, the mother, Grace E.,
reported that she had born a total of 4 children and all 4 were living at that point.
[SBCWJR}

11253 M iii. Richard Herbert MAGOUN was born in 1902 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts
and died poss. Oct 1979 in poss. Sanbornville, Carroll Co., New Hampshire at age 77.

11254 F iv. Eleanor MAGOUN was born on 3 Oct 1903 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: A passenger list for the sailing of the S.S. Queen Mary from Cherbourg on 6
Aug 1937 and arriving in NYC on 9 Aug 1937 lists Eleanor as a passenger and her date and
place of birth being 3 Oct 1903 in West Medford, MA.

11255 M v. Edward Lincoln MAGOUN was born on 21 Jun 1905 in Medford, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

9805.  William Norris MAGOUN  (Herbert MAGOUN Esq. 7557, Nancy P. HATHAWAY 4933, Judith WINSOR 

2705, Joshua WINSOR 1195, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Mar 1876 in Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1818: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, brown hair turning gray.

• Occupation: 1897: Clerk.
1900: Steamship clerk.
1918: Manager, Massachusetts Rating and Inspection Bureau.
1910: [illegible]
1930: Insurance manager.

• Census: 1900: Magoun, Norris W., Boarder, W., M., b. Mar, 1876, æ 23, married 3 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Steamship Clerk, reads, writes, speaks English; Marie H., Boarder, W., F., b. Feb 1873,
27, bore 0 children, b. IA, father b. NY. mother b. MO, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Magoun, Norris W., head, M. W., æ 34, married 13 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
[illegible], reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Marie H., Wife, F., W., 37, Married 13 yrs., bore
1 child, 1 survives, b. IA, father b. NY, mother b. MO, speaks English, reads, writes; Roger, Son, M.,
W., 6, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. IA, attended School.
1920: Not located.
1930: Magoun, William N., Head, rents Home at $140/mo, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 54, married at 21,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, insurance Manager, non-Vet; Marie, H., Wife,
F., W., 57, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. IA, father b. NY, mother b. WI [sic], speaks English.

• Military Service: 12 Sep 1818: Registered for the draft.

William married Marie Hale BOWMAN,  daughter of Truman L. BOWMAN and Annie HUBBARD, 
on 2 Jun 1897 in Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Marie was born on 17 Feb 1873 in Carroll, Carroll
Co., Iowa.

The child from this marriage was:
11256 M i. Roger MAGOUN was born on 24 Jan 1904 in Wellesley, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and

died on 15 Feb 1994 in Needham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

• Occupation: 1930: Factory engineer.

• Census: 1930: Magoun, Roger, head, Rents Home at $67/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 26,
Married at 25, reads 7 writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. IA, speaks English, Factory
Engineer, non-Vet; Ethel W., Wife, F., W., 26, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. Hawaii
Territory, parents b. England, speaks English.
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• Residence: 1994: Needham, Norfolk Co., MA

Roger married Ethel W. UNKNOWN circa 1929. Ethel was born circa 1904 in Hawaii
Territory.

9807.  William K. SOULE/SOULES (Rowena H. WINSOR 7566, Eden WINSOR 4938, Charles WINSOR 2706,
Samuel WINSOR 1196, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth
SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1865 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Construction foreman.
1910: Cordage mill steam fitter.
1920: Importer, quartermaster.
1930: Contractor painter.

• Census: 1900: Soule, William, Head, W., M., b. Jun 1865, æ 34, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Construction Foreman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Lucy G., Wife, W., F., b. Feb
1868, 32, Married 8 yrs., bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks
English; Clifford P., Son, W., M., b. Mar 1893, 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at School; Harold,
Son, W., M., b. Dec 1894, 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; William W., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1899,
11/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Soule, William K., Head, M., W., 44, Married 18 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Cordage Mills Steam Fitter, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lucy G., Wife, F., W., 42, Married 18 yrs.,
bore 5 children, 5 survive, b. MA, parents b . MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Clifford P., Son, M.,
W., 17, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Harold C., Son,
M., W., 15, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; William, W.,
Son, M., W., 10. Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Elbert
J., Son, M., W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; Doris M., Daughter, F., W., 3,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Soule, William K., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 55, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Importer Quarter Master; Lucy, Wife, F., W., 58, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; William W., Son, M., W., 20, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Carpenter; Elbert J., Son, M., W., 16, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Paper Clerk; Doris M., Daughter, F., W., attended School, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Helen M., Daughter-in-Law [William W.'s wife], F., W., 19, married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Soule, William, Head, Rents Home at $40/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 63 [sic], Married at 23,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, painter Contractor, non-Vet.

William married Lucy E. PARTRIDGE, daughter of John PARTRIDGE Jr. and Sarah F. CUSHING, in
1892 in Duxbury or Rockland, MA. Lucy was born on 7 Feb 1868 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 7701 on Page 1375)

9809.  Lucy M. SOULE/SOULES (Rowena H. WINSOR 7566, Eden WINSOR 4938, Charles WINSOR 2706, Samuel
WINSOR 1196, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was born on 9 Mar 1871 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lucy married John O. MORRISON, son of Daniel MORRISON and Flora McDONALD, prob. 1899
in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born on 11 Apr 1871 in Gloucester, Essex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Day laborer.
1907: Forester.
1910: Superindendant in moth work.
1920: Superintendant of moth div[ision].
1930: Moth superintendant.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as living at home of in-laws, Daniel and Rowena Soule, q.v.
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1910: Morrison, John D., Head, M, W., æ 39, married 110 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,
speaks English, Superintendant of Math Work, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lucy M., Wife, F., W., 39,
Married 10 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Dorothy
I., Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Morrison, John O., Head, Owns Mortgaged home, M., W., æ 48, married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Superintendant of Moth Div[ision]; Lucy M., Wife, F., W., 48, married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Dorothy, Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Rowena F., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Bulah H., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b, MA; Soule, Hattie F., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 40, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, General Housework.
1930: Morrison, John D., Head, owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, M. W., æ 58, Married at
33, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Moth Superintendant, non-Vet; Lucy M.,
Wife, F., W., 54, Married at 29, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,speaks English; Dorothy I.,
Daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family
Cook; Rowena F., Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Beulah W., Daughter, F., W., 18 Single, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, [at]
School.

Children from this marriage were:
11257 F i. Dorothy Irene MORRISON was born on 14 Apr 1907 in Manchester, Essex Co.,

Massachusetts.

11258 F ii. Rowena F. MORRISON was born circa 1911 in MA.

• Identity: Perhaps the Rowena F. Morrison, SSN 033-14-0505 and MA Certificagte of
Death 027526, listed as being born on 30 Apr 1910 and having died on 11 Apr 1998 in
Plymouth, MA.

11259 F iii. Beulah H. MORRISON was born circa 1913 in MA.

9810.  Sidney C. SOULE/SOULES (Rowena H. WINSOR 7566, Eden WINSOR 4938, Charles WINSOR 2706, Samuel
WINSOR 1196, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3,
Abraham 1) was born on 14 Nov 1873 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Farm laborer.
1910: Retail ice merchant.
1920: Truck fam farmer.
1930 Selectman.

• Census: 1910: Soule, Sidney C., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Retail Ice  Merchant, reads, writes, owns Mortgaged Farm; Mercy A., Wife, F., W., 31,
Married 8 yrs., bore 5 children 5 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; El
[izabeth] P., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, attended School; Mabel
F., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lawrence W., Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Fred W., Son, M., W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Mercy A., Son [sic], M. [sic],
W., 6/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Soule, Sidney C., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 46, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Truck Farm Farmer; Mercy A., Wife, F., W., 41, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Elizabeth P., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Florence M., Daughter, F., W., 15, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lawrence W., Son, M., W., 13,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Fred H., Son, M., W., 12,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mercy A., Daughter, F.,
W., 10, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Edward S., Son,
M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Rowena H., Daughter, F., W., 3 10/12, b.
MA, parents b. MA.
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1930: Soule, Sidney C., Head, owns Home Valued at $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 56, Married at 23,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Selectman, non-Vet; Mercy A., Wife, F., W.,
51, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Mercy A., Daughter, F., W.,
20, Single,  reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Doctor's Secretary; Edward S., Son,
M., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Garage Laborer; Alice M.,
Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 
 
 

Sidney married Mary A. PARKER, daughter of John K. PARKER and Mary ALDEN, on 20 Nov 1901 in
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mary was born circa 1878 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
11260 F i. Elizabeth Parker SOULE/SOULES was born on 5 Feb 1903 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

11261 F ii. Mabelle Florence SOULE/SOULES  was born on 25 Aug 1904 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

+ 11262 M iii. Lawrence Winsor SOULE/SOULES  was born on 7 Feb 1906 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Feb 1982 in Buzzards Bay, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at
age 76.

11263 M iv. Fred Whitman SOULE/SOULES was born on 12 May 1907 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Nov 1995 in Bevard, Transylvania Co., North Carolina at age
88.

• Occupation: 1930: Aviator at airport.

• Census: 1930: Soule, Fred W., Boarder, M., W., æ 22, Single, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Airport Aviator, Non-Vet.

• Age at Death: 88 yrs. Married. (Cremation in state).

• Residence: 1995: Lake Toxaway, Transylvania Co., NC

Fred married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

11264 F v. Mercy Alden SOULE/SOULES was born circa Oct 1909 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Doctor's secretary.

11265 M vi. Edward S. SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1912 in MA and died Poss. 29 Aug 2000 in
Milford, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire at age 88.

• Date  of Birth: Possibly the Edward S. Soule b. 7 Feb 1911 in MA who died 29 Aug 2000
in Milford, Hillsborough Co., NH.

• Occupation: 1930: Garage laborer.

• Residence: Possibly the Edward S. Soule b. Feb 1911 living at 119 Myrtle St., Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., MA during the years 1996-1999.

11266 F vii. Rowena H. SOULE/SOULES was born circa Mar 1916 in MA.

11267 F viii. Alice M. SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1922 in MA.

9815.  Gertrude Frances WHITTEN  (Temperence/Tempie B. DREW 7594, Frances James WINSOR 4960, Capt.
George WINSOR 2719, James WINSOR 1203, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer
DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Feb 1873 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
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Gertrude married Enoch Jackson B. DeWIRE, son of Joshua J. DeWIRE and Charlotte E. UNKNOWN, in
1897. Enoch was born on 27 Sep 1869 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1898: Merchant.
1900: Clerk at U.S. Boots.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife Gertrude F. and daughter Marjorie. at home of in-laws Chester H.
and Temperence Drew, q.v.

Children from this marriage were:
11268 F i. Marjorie DeWIRE was born on 27 Jul 1898 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

11269 M ii. Charles Whitten DeWIRE was born in 1902 in Winthrop, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

9819.  George B. DREW (John Francis DREW 7596, Frances James WINSOR 4960, Capt. George WINSOR 

2719, James WINSOR 1203, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68, Ebenezer DELANO 13,
Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Jul 1895 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died on
17 Feb 1973 in Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, brown eyes, dark brown hair.

• Occupation: 1917: Clerk with General Electric Co. in Lynn, MA.
1920: General work teamster.

• Census: 1920: Drew, George, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 24, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, General Works Teamster; Edith M., Wife, F., W., 23, Married, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English; Doris L., Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Olive J., Daughter, F., W., 1 11/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Military Service: 5 Jun 1917: Registered for Draft in Saugus, MA.

George married Edith M. UNKNOWN circa 1915 in MA. Edith was born circa 1897 in MA.

• Census: 1930: Drew, Edith M., Head, Rents Home at $44/mo., Own Radio, F., W., æ 34, Married at 19,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Doris L., Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Olive J., Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Arthur, John A., Boarder, M., W., 58, Widower, reads & writes, b. Canada,
parents b. Canada, Immigrated in 1890, Naturalized, speaks English, Street Railway Motorman, non-
Vet.

Children from this marriage were:
11270 F i. Doris L. DREW was born circa 1917 in MA.

11271 F ii. Olive J. DREW was born circa Feb 1918 in MA.

9837.  Edgar Clifton BAILEY  (Arabella J. LORING 7665, Ichabod Alden LORING 5156, Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac
DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Jun 1857 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died Poss. 1893 in
Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 36.

• Occupation: 1880: Coach driver.

Edgar married Mercy/Mattie INGLEE/ENGLEY,  daughter of Robert INGLEE/ENGLEY and Sarah G.
BRYANT, on 26 Jun 1882 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Mercy/Mattie was born on 23 Jul 1861
in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 1900: Mercy J., Head, W., F., b. Jul 1861, æ 38, Widow, bore 1 child, 1 survuves, b. MA,
parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Earl B., Son, W., M., b. Apr 1883, 17,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, Mail Carrier, reads, writes, speaks English.
1920: Enumerated as living with son by first marriage Earl B. Bailey and his wife Loretta, q.v.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 11272 M i. Earl B. BAILEY was born circa 1883 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

9838.  Elizabeth/Lizzie J. BAILEY (Arabella J. LORING 7665, Ichabod Alden LORING 5156, Lucy DELANO 
2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Mar 1859 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in 1893
in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 34.

Elizabeth/Lizzie married Henry Martin DUNHAM, son of Henry C. DUNHAM and Caroline F.
UNKNOWN, on 26 Nov 1879 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 24 Apr 1856 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1879-1880: Grain dealer.
1880: Miller.

• Census: 1880: Dunham, Henry, W., M., æ 34, Married, Miller, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lizzie J., W., F.,
Married, Keeping House, b. MA, parents b. MA.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11273 M i. Clifton Deville DUNHAM was born on 8 Jun 1880 in Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died between 2 Oct 1906 and 26 Jan 1920.

9841.  Arthur Howland BAKER (Helena E. LORING 7668, Ichabod Alden LORING 5156, Lucy DELANO 2927,
Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Oct 1875 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1908: Clerk.
1910: Railway mail clerk.
1918: U. S. Government mail clerk.
1920 Steam railroad mail clerk.
1930: Railway mail clerk.

• Census: 1910: Arthur H., Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Railway Mail Clerk, reads, writes, own Mortgaged Home; Lena E., Wife, F., W., 34, Married 1 yr., bore
1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents by Canada, speaks English, reads, writes; Dorothy L., Daughter, F.,
W., 3/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sherman, Celia M., Servant, F., W., 25, Married 8 yrs., b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Servant, reads, writes.
1920: Baker, Arthur H., Head, Own Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 44, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Steam Railroad Mail Clerk; Lena C., Wife, F., W., 44, Married, reads,
Writes, b. MA< parents b. Canada, speaks English; Dorothy L., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur H., Son, M. W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Jean S., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Elizabeth W.,
Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; George C., Son, M., W., 3 9/12,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Baker, Arthur H., Head, owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M. W., æ 54, Married at 33,
reads & writes, , b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Railway Mail Clerk, Vet.; Lena C., Wife, F.,
W., 54, married at 33, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Dorothy L., Daughter,
F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Arthur H. Jr., Son, M., W.,
18, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Jean S., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Elizabeth W., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; George C., Son, M., F., 14 Single, reads, writes,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

• Physical Description: 10 Sep 1818: Tall, medium build, grey eyes, grey hair.

Arthur married Lena E. CAMPBELL, daughter of Duncan CAMPBELL and Jean SUTHERLAND, on 27
Dec 1908 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Lena was born circa 1875 in Waltham, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1908: Teacher.

Children from this marriage were:
11274 F i. Dorothy Loring BAKER was born on 16 Jan 1910 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts.

11275 M ii. Arthur H. BAKER Jr. was born on 6 Jun 1911 in MA and died on 28 Aug 2003 in
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 92.

11276 F iii. Jean S. BAKER was born circa 1913 in MA.

11277 F iv. Elizabeth W. BAKER was born circa 1814 in MA.

11278 M v. George C. BAKER was born poss 23 Mar  1916 in MA and died poss. 3 Apr 1991 in
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

9848.  Lottie Blanch WHITING  (Leonora/Nora T. LORING 7669, Ichabod Alden LORING 5156, Lucy DELANO 

2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Jul 1875 in Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1898: Shoe operative.
1920: Laborer in shoe factory.

• Census: 1920: Turner, Lottie, Boarder, F., W., æ 44, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Shoe Factory Laborer, ; Alden, Boarder, M., W., 19, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Cutter.

Lottie married Joshua Davis TURNER, son of Joshua D. TURNER and Forilla POOLE, on 11 Jun 1898 in
Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Joshua was born on 14 Mar 1877 in Hingham, Co. Norfolk, England.

• Physical Description: 1918: Tall, medium build, hazel eyes, brown hair. Thumb to first joint on right
hand is missing. [Beware: this information is from the reverse of a registration card. Experience has
shown that some of these reverse card images are from a different registrant's card's obverse. SBCWJR]

• Occupation: 1898-1910: Farmer.

• Census: 1900: Turner, J. Davis, Head, W., M., b. Mar 1877, æ 23, Married 2 yrs., b. MA, parents b.
MA, Farmer, reads, writes, speaks English, Own Mortgage Free Farm; lottie B., Wife, W., F., b. Jul
1875, 24, Married 2 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, reads, writes, speaks English;
Alden D., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1899, 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Turner, Joshua D., Head, M., W., æ 33, Married 11 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
General Farm Farmer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Lottie B., Wife, F., W., 34, Married 11
yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Alden D., Son, M., W., 10, Single,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

• Military Service: 12 Sep 1918: Registered for the draft.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11279 M i. Alden Davis TURNER was born on 5 Jul 1899 in Norwell, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died on 23 Nov 1985 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

9849.  Annie May WHITING  (Leonora/Nora T. LORING 7669, Ichabod Alden LORING 5156, Lucy DELANO 2927,
Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jun 1878 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Machine operator.
1910: Shoe shop under trimmer.
1920-1930: Shoe factory stitcher.
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• Census: 1920: Prouty, Annie, Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 42, Divorced, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Stitcher; Alta A., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Whiting, Lenora [sic], Servant [mother!], F., W., 69, Divorced, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Servant; Whiting, Ruth M., Lodger, F.,
W., 16, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory Lining Marker;
Davis, Frank, Lodger, M., W., 55, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe
Factory Laborer; Rogers, Thomas, Lodger, M., W., 40, Single, Immigrated 1900, Naturalized in 1910,
reads, writes, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Railroad Baggage Master; Cilley, William,
Lodger, M., W., 70, Widower, reads, writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English, Gin Mill Carpenter.

Annie married James S. PROUTY, son of Oliver B. PROUTY and Caroline/Carrie T.
SOUTHWORTH, on 26 Mar 1898 in Rockland, Knox Co., Maine. The marriage ended in divorce between 15
Apr 1910 and 16 Jan 1920. James was born on 23 Sep 1874 in South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed in MA VR for South Scituate, but a male child was born to his parents Oliver
and Caroline T. Prouty on 23 Sep 1874. The Whitman Census for 1900, however, lists his date of birth
as taking place in Dec 1874 which is highly unlikely.

• Occupation: 1900-1910: Rough rounder in shoe shop.

• Census: 1900: Prouty, James S., Head, W., M., b. Dec [sic] 1874, æ 25, Married 2 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Rough Rounder, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Annie M., Wife, W., F., b. Jun
1877, 22, Married 2 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, Machine Operative, reads, writes,
speaks English.
1910: Prouty, James S., Head,M., W., æ 36, Married 11 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Shoe Shop Rough Rounder, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home;  Annie M., Wife, F., W., 33,
Married 11 yrs., bore 0 children, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Shop Under Trimmer,
reads, writes; Whiting, Leonora T., Housekeeper [mother-in-law], F., W., 59, Married 37 yrs, bore 4
children, 4 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Leon A.,
Brother-in-law, M., W., 18, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Shop Shaver, reads,
writes; Holbrook, Ruth L., Boarder, F., W., 6, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada.

The child from this marriage was:
11280 F i. Alta M. PROUTY was born circa 1913 in MA.

Annie next married Thomas J. ROGERS between 16 Jan 1920 and 2 Apr 1930. Thomas was born circa 1880
in Irish Free State.

• Occupation: 1920-1930: Railroad baggage master.
 

• Census: 1920: Enumerated as a lodger at the home of Annie M. Prouty (divorced), q.v.
1930: Rogers, Thomas J., Head, Rents Home at $20/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 50, Married at 40,
reads & writes, b. Irish Free State, parents b. Irish Free State, speaks English, Railroad baggage Master,
non-Vet; Annie M., Wife, F., W., 53, Married [1st] at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Shoe Factory Stitcher; Prouty, Alta M., Step Daughter [Annie M.'s daughter], F., W.,
17, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Whiting, Leonora
T., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 80, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks
English; Walsh, Etta A., Boarder, F., W., 38, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Irish Free State,
speaks English, Beauty Parlor hair Dresser.

9853.  Abby/Abbie Barker STURTEVANT (Lucy Ann LORING 7678, Isaac Delano LORING 5161, Lucy DELANO 

2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Dec 1882 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1904-1910: Teacher.

Abby/Abbie married Charles Arthur DREW, son of Frank A. DREW and Deborah R. SAMPSON, on
17 Apr 1904 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 21 Aug 1881 in Kingston,
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Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1904: Conductor.
1910: Street car conductor.
1920: Ship yard [illegible].

• Census: 1910: Drew, Charles A., Head, M., W., æ 28, Married 7 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Street Car Conductor, reads, writes, Rents Home; Abbie B., Wife, W., F., 27, Married 7 yrs,
bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Teacher [illegible], reads, writes;
Loring A.[sic], Son, W., M., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School.
1920: Drew, Charles A., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 38, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Ship yard [illegible]; Abbie B., Wife, F., W., 37, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English;Loring P., Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended school, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Natalie, E., Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Meredith W., Daughter, F., W., 4 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Hubert, Otto,
Roomer, M., W., 25, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Ship yard Clerk.
1930: Drew, Charles A., Head, Rents Home at $45/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 48, Married, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Store Salesman, non-Vet; Abbie B., Wife, F., W.,
47, Married, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public [school] Teacher; Natalie
W., Daughter, F., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Insurance Co. Book Keeper; Meredith E., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads
& writes, b. MA< parents b. MA, speaks English.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 8915 on Page 1527)

9855.  Charles Percy SPRAGUE (Charles W. SPRAGUE 7680, Betsey Warren PARTRIDGE 5164, Elizabeth/Betsey
DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 8 May 1872 in Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: The 1900 Census states that he was born in May 1871.

• Occupation: 1900: Machinist.
1910: Printing press machinist.
1920 General Electric machinist.

• Census: 1900: Sprague, Charles P., Head, W., M., b. May 1871 [sic], æ 29, married 7 yrs,m b. MA,
parents b. MA, machinist, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Mabelle, Wife, W., F., b. Jan
1871, 29, Married 7 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. RI, father b. RI, mother b. MA, reads, writes,
speaks English; Charles W., Son, W., M., b. Jul 1897 [sic], 2, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
RI.
1910: Sprague, Charles P., Head, M., W., æ 39, Married 17 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Printing Press Machinist, reads, writes, Owns Home Mortgage Free; Mabel, Wife, F., W., 39,
Married 17 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. RI, father b. CT [sic-1900 says RI], mother b. MA, speaks
English, reads, writes; Charles W., Son, M., W., 13, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks
English, readds, writes, attended School.
1920: Sprague, Charles P., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 48, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Gen.[eral] Electric Machinist; Mabel, Wife, F., W., 49, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA [sic], parents b. MA [sic], speaks English.

Charles married Mabel/Mabelle AMES  circa 1893. Mabel/Mabelle was born in Jan 1871 in Providence,
Providence Co., Rhode Island.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11281 M i. Charles Warren SPRAGUE was born on 1 Jul 1896 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts

and died in Jun 1970 in MA at age 73.

9858.  George Walter SPRAGUE (Walter Scott SPRAGUE 7683, Lucretia PARTRIDGE 5165, Elizabeth/Betsey
DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
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HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Dec 1861 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1895: Bookkeeper.
1900: Treasurer of paper box manufacturer.
1910: Treasurer of shoe manufacturer.
1920-1930: Box factory owner.

• Census: 1900: Sprague, George W., Head, W., M., b. Dec 1861, æ 38, Married 14 yrs., b. MA, parents
b. MA, Treas.[urer] paper Box Manuf.[acturer], reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Susie F.,
Wife, W., F., b. Dec 1866, 33, Married 14 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English Harold W., Son, W./, M., b. Oct 1887, 12, Single, b. Pennsylvania, parents
b. MA, at School, reds, writes, speaks English; Jacques, Sarah, Servant, W., F., b. May 1863, 37,
Married 5 yrs., bore 0 children, b. ME, parents b. MA, Servant, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sprague, George W., Head, M., W., æ 48, Married 24 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Shoe Manufacturer Treasurer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Susie F., Wife, F., W., 43, married
24 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. M, speaks English, reads, writes; Harold W.,
Son, M., W., 22, Single, b. PA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Sprague, George W., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 58, Widower, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Box Factory Owner; Harold, W., Son, M., W., 32, Single, reads, writes, b. PA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Machine Shop Machinist; Johnson, Geraldine B., Housekeeper, F., W.,
39, Married, Immigrated 1907, Naturalized 1909, reads, writes, b. Bermuda, parents b. Bermuda,
speaks English, Private Family Housekeeper; J. Edward, Janitor, M., W., 38, Married, reads, writes, b.
VA, parents b. VA, speaks English, Apartment House Janitor.
1930: Sprague, George, head, owns Home Valued at $12,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 68, Married [1st]
at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Carton Manufacturer, non-Vet; Blanch
H., Wife, F., W., 57, Married at 46, reads & Writes, b. MA, father b. RI, mother b. MA, speaks
English.

George married Susie Furbush TAYLOR, daughter of George W. TAYLOR and Susie A. FURBUSH, 
on 24 Nov 1885 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Susie was born in Dec 1866 in MA and died between
19 Apr 1910 and 24 Jan 1920.

Children from this marriage were:
11282 M i. Harold W. SPRAGUE was born in Oct 1887 in PA.

11283 M ii. Unnamed SPRAGUE was born on 31 Dec 1895 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 31 Dec 1895 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. He
never married and had no children.

• Age at Death: Still born.

George next married Blanch H. UNKNOWN circa 1920. Blanch was born circa 1873 in MA.

9864.  William H. SPRAGUE (Edgar R. SPRAGUE 7687, Lucretia PARTRIDGE 5165, Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 

2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1872 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Hats salesman.
1910: Gents goods salesman.
1920: Hat salesman.

• Census: 1900: Sprague, William H., Head, W., M. b. Aug 1872, æ 27, Single, b. MA, father b. MA.
mother b. England, Hats Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Ann, Mother, W., F., b.
Jul 1839, 60, Widow, b. England, parents b. England, Immigrated in 1845, here 55 yrs., reads, writes,
speaks English; Walter P., Brother, W., M., b. Jul 1878, 21, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
England, Shoe Salesman, reads, writes, speaks English; Josephine, Sister, W., F., b. Jan 1881, 19,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Sprague, William H., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married 8 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b>



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1633 Produced by Legacy

England, speaks English, Gents Goods Salesman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Alice D., Wife, F., W.,
39, Married 8 yrs, bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Edith R., Daughter, F., W., 7 Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; White, Mary S., Boarder,
F., W., 41, Single, b. IL, parents b. MA, speaks English, Trained Nurse, reads, writes.
1920: Sprague, William H., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 46, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. England, speaks English, Hat Salesman; Alice D., Wife, F., W., 46, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Edith R., Daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;White, Annie E.,, Boarder, F., W., 49, Single,
reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. MA, speaks English, Hospital Trained Nurse; Mary S., Boarder, F., W.,
51, Single, reads, writes, b. IL, parents b. MA, speaks English, Hospital Trained Nurse.

William married Alice D. SHORT in 1901 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Alice was born circa 1871
in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11284 F i. Edith Redfern SPRAGUE was born on 13 Dec 1902 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

9865.  Walter Partridge SPRAGUE  (Edgar R. SPRAGUE 7687, Lucretia PARTRIDGE 5165, Elizabeth/Betsey
DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Jul 1878 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Shoe salesman.
1910: Rubber shoes salesman.
1920: Rubber shoe purchasing agent.
1930 Jeweler.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated as single and living with brother William H, q.v.
1910: [Enumerated as a 31 year old widower lodger living with 50 year old widow Jennie Allen.]
Sprague, Walter P., lodger, M., W., æ 31, Widower, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. England, speaks
English, Rubber Shoes Salesman, reads, writes.
1920: Sprague, Walter P., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 41, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. England, speaks English, Rubber Co. Purchasing Agent; Lillian E., Wife, F., W., 35, M.,
reads, writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English; Virginia, Daughter, F., W., 10,
Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Dorothy, Daughter, F.,
W., 4 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Lorraine, Daughter, F., W., 7/12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA.
1930: [Enumerated with family as living with widowed Sister-in-Law Suzzane [sic?] W. Chick]
Sprague, Walter P., Brother-in-Law, M. W., æ 51, Married [this 2nd marriage] at 36, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. England, speaks English, Jeweler, non-Vet; Lillian W., Sister, F., W., 43,
Married at 28, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English; Virginia, Niece,
F., W., 21, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Insurance Secretary;
Dorothy, Niece, F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Lorraine, Niece, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Wayland, Susie, Mother, F., W., 65, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b.
England, speaks English.

Walter married Ella M. PERKINS, daughter of Charles E. PERKINS and Frances/Fannie CRAWFORD, 
on 26 Nov 1902 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Ella was born circa 27 Aug 1882 in Campbellton, New
Brunswick, Canada, died on 29 Jun 1909 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 26, and was buried in
Mayflower Hill Cemetery, Taunton, Bristol Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 26 yrs. 10 mos. 2 days.  Married. Husband: Walter P. Sprague.

The child from this marriage was:
11285 F i. Virginia SPRAGUE was born on 10 Feb 1909 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.
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• Census: 1910: Her mother Ella had died and Virginia was enumerated as living with her
grandmother Frances/Fannie Crawford Perkins Cutler and step grandfather Joseph H.
Cutler, q.v..

Walter next married Lillian W. WAYLAND, daughter of Unknown and Susie UNKNOWN, circa 1915.
Lillian was born circa 1887 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
11286 F i. Dorothy SPRAGUE was born in Nov 1915 in MA.

11287 F ii. Lorraine SPRAGUE was born circa Jun 1919 in MA.

9873.  Clifford P. SOULE/SOULES  (Lucy E. PARTRIDGE 7701, John PARTRIDGE Jr. 5168, Elizabeth/Betsey
DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1893 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Civil service.
1930: Woolen mill clerk.

• Census: 1920: Soule, Clifford, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 26, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Civil Service; Emelie, Wife, F., W., 23, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Soule, Clifford P., Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 37, Married at 21,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. AM, speaks English, Woolen Mill Clerk, non-Vet; Emilie P., Wife,
F., W., 33, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Leland, C., Son, M.,
W., 10, Single, attended  School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Washburn,
Flora L., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 57, Widow, married at 18, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Clifford married Emily/Emlie Prince WASHBURN, daughter of Leland WASHBURN and Flora HILL, 
circa 1914. Emily/Emlie was born on 2 Sep 1896 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
11288 M i. Leland C. SOULE/SOULES was born on 19 Feb 1920 in MA and died on 29 Aug 1992 in

Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 72.

• Residence: 1992: Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA.

9874.  Harold C. SOULE/SOULES (Lucy E. PARTRIDGE 7701, John PARTRIDGE Jr. 5168, Elizabeth/Betsey
DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Dec 1894 in MA and died on 13 Apr 1972 in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Occupation: 1920: Army officer chauffeur.

• Census: 1920: Soule, Harold C., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 24, Married, reads, writes,b. MA,
parents b. AM, speaks English, Chauffeur for Army officer; Myra G., Wife, F., W., 27, Married,
Immigrated in 1908, Naturalized in 1916, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English;
Harold M., Son, M., W., 2 11/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada; Lillian E., Daughter,
F., W., 3/12, Single, Immigrated in 1919, b. Canada-Am[erican] Cit[izen] father b. MA, mother b.
Canada.
1930: Soule, Harold C., Head, Rents Home at $35/mo., M. W., æ 35, Married at 21, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, Taxi Co., Chauffeur, non-Vet; Myra, Wife, F., W., 57, Married at [illegible], reads
& writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated in 1913[sic?]; Harold G., Son, M. W., 13, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada; Lillian E., Daughter, F., W.,
10, Single, b. MA [sic], father b. MA, mother b. Canada.

• Residence: 1972: Holbrook, Norfolk Co., MA.

Harold married Myra G. circa 1916. Myra was born circa 1893 in Canada.
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Children from this marriage were:
11289 M i. Harold G. SOULE/SOULES was born on 20 Jan 1917 in MA and died on 2 Feb 1997 in

Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 80.

• Residence: 1997: Holbrook, Norfolk Co., MA

11290 F ii. Lillian E. SOULE/SOULES was born circa Nov 1917 in Canada.

9875.  William W. SOULE/SOULES (Lucy E. PARTRIDGE 7701, John PARTRIDGE Jr. 5168, Elizabeth/Betsey
DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jun 1899 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and
died in Nov 1968 in prob. South Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 69.

• Occupation: 1920: Paper clerk.
1930: Silver ware salesman.

• Residence: 1968: South Dartmouth, Bristol Co, MA.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated with wife Helen M. as residing with parents William K. and lucy, q.v.
1930: Soule, William W., Head, Rents Home at $43.00/mo, owns Radio, M., W., æ 30, Married at 19,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Silver Ware Salesman, peaks English, WW I Vet.; Helen M.,
Wife, F., W., 29, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; William W. [Jr], Son, M., W.,
10, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• WW I  Service:

William married Helen M. UNKNOWN circa 1919. Helen was born circa 1901 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11291 M i. William W. SOULE/SOULES Jr. was born circa 1920 in MA.

9876.  Elbert Jackson SOULE/SOULES  (Lucy E. PARTRIDGE 7701, John PARTRIDGE Jr. 5168, Elizabeth/Betsey
DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Oct 1903 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in Oct 1976 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Occupation: Cir 1924. 1930: Ship yard cabinet maker.

• Census: 1930: Soule, Elbert J., Head, Owns Home Valued at $2,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 26,
Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Ship Yard Cabinet Maker, non-
Vet; Velma M., F., W., 24, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Arnold J., Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Residence: 1976: Holbrook, Norfolk Co., MA.

Elbert married Velma M. UNKNOWN circa 1924. Velma was born on 22 Mar 1906 in MA and died on 25
Jan 1997 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 90.

• Residence: 1997: Holbrook, Norfolk Co., MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11292 M i. Arnold J. SOULE/SOULES was born circa 1927 in MA.

9878.  Lena May PARTRIDGE  (Marshall Whitney PARTRIDGE 7702, James Delano PARTRIDGE 5169,
Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101,
Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 25 May 1875 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died in Jun 1967 in prob. Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 92.
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• Census: 1930: Rice, Lena, Head, owns Home Valued at $6,500, Owns radio, F. W., æ 54, Widow,
Married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Myrtle L.,
Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Electric Plant Stenographer; White,
Minnie, Roomer, F., W., 58, Single, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. Canada, speaks English,
Dressmaker at Home.

Lena married Charles Harrison RICE, son of Charles W. RICE and Mary F. REED, on 19 Oct 1904 in
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 1876 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 14 Jan 1920 and 22 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1904: Clerk.
1910: Upholstory importer clerk.
1920: Firniture house entry clerk.

• Census: 1910: Rice, Charles H., Head, M., W., æ 33, married 6 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Upholstory Importer Clerk, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lena M., Wife, F., W., 34, Married 6
yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, reads, writes;
Lillian M., daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Marjorie, Daughter, F., W., p0/12,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, b. Apr.
1920: Rice, Charles H., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 42, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Furniture House Entry Clerk; Lena M., Wife, F., W., 43, Married,
reqads, wries, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Myrtle L., Daughtrer, F., W., 9,
Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; White, Minnie, Lodger, F. W., 48, Single, reads, writes,
b. MA,parents b. Canada, speaks English, Dressmaker.

Children from this marriage were:
11293 F i. Lillian M. RICE was born circa 1907 in MA and died before 14 Jan 1920. She never

married and had no children.

11294 F ii. Marjorie RICE was born in Apr 1910 in MA and died before 14 Jan 1920. She never
married and had no children.

11295 F iii. Myrtle L. RICE was born on 24 Mar 1910 in MA and died on 26 Mar 1991 at age 81. She
never married and had no children.

• Occupation: 1930: Stenographer in electrical plant.

9883.  Frank W. WOODBRIDGE (Emily Maria KIDDER 7712, Wiliam Adolphus KIDDER 5177, Sally DELANO 

2933, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21,
Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1870 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1890: Clerk.
1893: Market man.
1900-1903: Provision dealer.
1900: Faneuil [?] Market.
1910: Grocery store salesman.
1920: [illegible] grocery store.
1930: Provision dealer.
 

• Census: 1900: Woodbridge, Frank W., Head, W., M., b. Oct 1869, æ 30, Married 9 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Faneul [Faneuil?] Market, reads, writes, speaks English, Owns Home; Eva M., Wife,
W., F., b. Dec 1869, 30, Married 9 yrs, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. IL, father b. VT, mother b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; Lillian F., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1893, 6, Single, b. MA, Father b. MA,
mother b. IL, School, reads writes, speaks English; West, Harry A, Brother-in-Law, W., M., b. Mar
1865, 35, Married 6 yrs., b. IL, father b. VT, mother b. MA, Factory Clerk, reads, writes, speaks
English; Lilian E., Boarder, W., F., b. Aug 1872, 27, Married 6 yrs., b. CT, father b. VT, mother b. CT ,
reads, writes, speaks English; West, Jennie D., Mother-in-Law, W., F., b. Jul 1844, 55, Widow, bore 7
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children, 2 survive, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. VT, reads, writes, speaks English;  Dunbar,
Catherine, Servant, W., F., b. Aug 1878, 21, Single, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1882,
House Labor, reads, writes, speaks English.
1910: Woodbridge, Frank W., Head, M., W., æ 40, Married 19 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Grocery Store Salesman, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Eva M., F., W., 40, Married
19 yrs., bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. IL, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Lilian F., Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. IL, speaks English, reads,
writes, attended School; Natalie M., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, b. MA, father b, MA, mother b. IL,
speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Samuel F., Son, M, W., 6, Single, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. Il, attended School; Irma L., Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. IL;
West, Harry A., Brother-in-Law, M., W., 45 Married 16 yrs, b. IL, father b. VT, mother b. MA,
speaks English, Manufacturing Co. Clerk, reads, writes; Lilian L., Sister-in-law, F., W., 37, Married 16
yrs., bore 0 children, b. CT, parents b. VT, speaks English, Manufacturing Co. Clerk, reads, writes;
Woodbridge, Emily M., Mother, F., W., 64, Widow, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Woodbridge, Francis W., Head, Owns home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 50, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, [illegible] Grocery Store; Eva, Wife, F., W., 50,
Married, reads, writes, b. IL, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English; Natalie, Daughter, F., W.,
19, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. IL, speaks English; [Samuel]
Francis, Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. IL,
speaks English; Irma, Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. IL, speaks English.
1930: Woodbridge, Frank W., Head, rents Home at $63/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 60, Married at 21,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Provision Dealer, non-Vet; Eva M., Wife, F.,
W., 60, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English; Natalie M.,
Daughter, F., W., 29, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. IL, speaks English,
Telephone Co. Receiving Teller; Samuel F., Son, M., W., 26, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. IL, speaks English, Automobile Salesman, non-Vet.

Frank married Eva M. WEST, daughter of Augustine C. WEST and Jennie D. UNKNOWN, on 1 Oct 1890
in Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Eva was born circa 1870 in IL.

Children from this marriage were:
11296 F i. Lillian Frances WOODBRIDGE  was born on 11 Dec 1893 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

11297 F ii. Natalia M. WOODBRIDGE was born on 2 Aug 1900 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Telephone company receiving teller.

11298 M iii. Samuel Francis WOODBRIDGE was born on 11 Jul 1903 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 24 Dec 1991 in Waltham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age
88.

• Occupation: 1930: Automobile salesman.

11299 F iv. Irma Louise WOODBRIDGE was born in 1906 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

9904.  Fanny G. WHITING (Russell E. WHITING 7745, Fanny/Fannie Gray WHITMORE 5212, Lydia N.
HOWLAND 2951, Calvin HOWLAND 1339, Isaac HOWLAND 434, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born in Jun 1894 in MA.

Fanny married Max SIEVER/SEVER circa 1913. Max was born on 6 Mar 1890 in Alsace Lorraine/Germany
and died in Jul 1969 in Manomet, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.
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• Occupation: 1920: Plumbing shop steam fitter.

• Census: 1920: Sever, Mack, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 29, Married, Immigrated  1891, reads,
writes, b. Alsace Lorraine, parents b. Alsace Lorraine, speaks English, Plumbing Shop Steam Fitter,
Fannie G., Wife, F., W., 25, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Dorothy
W., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Siever, Max, Rents Home at $15/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 40, Married at 22, reads & writes,
b. Germany, parents b. Germany, Immigrated 1892, Naturalized, speaks English, Steam Fitter in Steam
Shop, non-Vet; Fannie G., Wife, F., W., 35, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Dorothy M., Daughter, F., w., 17, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Germany,
mother b. MA, speaks English, attended School; Whiting, Grace M., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 60,
Widow, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Home Nurse.

The child from this marriage was:
11300 F i. Dorothy M. SIEVER/SEVER  was born circa 1914 in MA.

9913.  Bruce H. NICKERSON (Clarence Henry NICKERSON 7766, Mabel M. CHANDLER 5235, Horatio
CHANDLER 2970, Sally W. SAMPSON 1346, Howland SAMPSON 449, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Oct 1929 in MA and died on 20 Jun 2007 in Orford,
Grafton Co., New Hampshire at age 77.

• Occupation: Builder and craftsman; President of Woodline Contracting Inc.

Bruce married Joan M. UNKNOWN.

Children from this marriage were:
11301 F i. Susan NICKERSON.

Susan married Alan HEWITT.

• Of: 2007: Lyme, NH.

11302 F ii. Caroline NICKERSON.

Caroline married Carl LOVEJOY.

• Of: 2007: Orford, Grafton Co., NH.

11303 M iii. Laurence NICKERSON.

• Of: 2007: Weston, MA.

Laurence married Michelle UNKNOWN.

11304 F iv. Tracey NICKERSON.

Tracey married Christopher HERBERT.

• Of: 2007: Lexington, MA.

11305 F v. Sally NICKERSON.

Sally married Ian JARRETT.

• Of: 2007: Weston, MA.

11306 M vi. Andrew NICKERSON.

• Of: 2007: San Diego, CA.

9921.  Ivan Bradford CHANDLER (Nellie/Ellen May SAMPSON 7784, Levi B. SAMPSON 5268, Eden SAMPSON
Jr. 2990, Mary SAMPSON 1356, Colson SAMPSON 450, Alice/Alse HOWLAND 107, Abraham HOWLAND 21,



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1639 Produced by Legacy

Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Oct 1893 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, stout, blue eyes, black hair.

• Occupation: 1917: Chauffeur.
1930- ca. 1941: U. S. Gov't railway mail clerk.
 

• Census: 1930: Chandler, Ivan B., Head, Owns Home Valued at $12,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 36,
Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, U. S. Government Railway Mail
Clerk, non-Vet; Vivienne M., Wife, F., W., 37, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,
speaks English; Ivan B., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA,
mother b. ME, speaks English; Lucille M., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA, father
b. MA, mother b. ME.

• Military Service: 1917: WW I Registered for Draft.
No date: WW II Registered for Draft.

Ivan married Vivienne M. UNKNOWN circa 1917. Vivienne was born circa 1893 in ME.

Children from this marriage were:
11307 M i. Ivan B. CHANDLER was born circa 1919 in MA.

• Military Service: Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. 16 Sep 1940: Enlisted as Private in
Coast Artillery Corps, National Guard. Described as having 3 yrs of college, an
addressing-embossing machine operator or clerk, single without dependents, 68" tall, 157
pounds.
1 Oct 1942: Enlisted as Private for the duration of the War. Described as having 3 yrs of
college, a baker or radio engineer (technician)(radio receiving engineer) or electrical
Engineer.

11308 F ii. Lucille M. CHANDLER was born circa 1921 in MA.

9932.  Harold A. FISHER (Irving L. FISHER 7795, Phebe H. MACOMBER 5282, Mary HOWLAND 3000, Katurah
HOWLAND 1386, Joshua HOWLAND III 465, Joshua HOWLAND Jr. 112, Joshua HOWLAND 23, Mary
SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Jan 1900 in Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Wire worker.
1930: Carpenter.

• Census: 1930: Fisher, Harold A., Rents Home at $30/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 29, Married at 22,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Carpenter, non-Vet; Marion G., Wife, F., W.,
24, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Halifax, Canada, speaks English;
Richard D., Son, M., W., 6, Single, b. RI, parents b. MA; Allen A., Son, M., W., 4 10/12, Single, b. RI,
parents b. MA.

Harold married Marion G. UNKNOWN circa 1924. Marion was born circa 1906 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
11309 M i. Richard D. FISHER was born circa 1924 in RI.

11310 M ii. Allen A. FISHER was born circa Feb 1926 in RI.

9945.  David Edley DODD (Ella Corinne LANGFORD 7810, Abbe Maria WASHBURN 5295, Cephas WASHBURN 

3042, Phoebe/Pheba CUSHMAN 1407, William CUSHMAN Jr. 483, Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 

5, Abraham 1).

David married Annie Stewart McCORKLE on 3 Feb 1910 in Fort Smith, AR.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 11311 F i. Private 

9946.  Lothrop F. FOLLETT (Mary E. PERKINS 7814, Lothrop PERKINS 5300, Noah Cushman PERKINS 3043,
Mercy CUSHMAN 1410, Noah/Noe CUSHMAN 485, Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born in Feb 1899 in IL.

• Physical Description: Sep 1918: Medium height, medium build, blue eyes, blond hair.

• Military Service: Registered with Draft Sep [illegible date] 1918.

• Occupation: 1918: "SATC-C", U.S. Government.
1930: Attorney.

• Census: 1930: With wife Louise R. and three children, enumerated as living with his widowed father
Frank F. Follett, q.v.

Lothrop married Louise R. UNKNOWN circa 1920. Louise was born circa 1903 in IN.

Children from this marriage were:
11312 F i. Mary R. FOLLETT was born circa 1922 in IL.

11313 F ii. Virginia P. FOLLETT was born circa 1923 in IN.

11314 F iii. Jeane W. FOLLETT was born circa 1927 in IN.

9948.  Charles Ward LOOMIS  (Heman Alexander LOOMIS 7819, Martha E. WATERMAN 5303, Alexander H.
WATERMAN 3045, Martha RUSSELL 1424, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 
28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jul 1891.

• Residence: Rochester, Monroe Co., New York.

Charles married Lillian BOCK on 9 Jun 1914. Lillian was born on 21 Mar 1892.

The child from this marriage was:
11315 M i. Heman Raymond LOOMIS.

9954.  Bessie M. WIGHTMAN  (Sarah Ann PERRY 7826, Alfred PERRY 5311, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland
RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 11 Sep 1887.

Bessie married Floyd W. PETTINGILL on 20 Feb 1907.

• Residence: Davison, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
11316 F i. Meredith Frnces PETTINGILL  was born on 25 May 1908.

11317 M ii. Charles Louis PETTINGILL  was born on 21 Sep 1910.

9955.  Joseph Alfred PERRY (Edward PERRY 7827, Alfred PERRY 5311, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland
RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 2 Dec 1883.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Joseph married Matie M. LOWDEN on 22 Mar 1905.

Children from this marriage were:
11318 M i. Kenneth L. PERRY was born on 23 Feb 1906.
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11319 M ii. Milton E. PERRY was born on 8 Apr 1908.

11320 M iii. Harold J. PERRY was born on 23 Sep 1910.

11321 M iv. Raymond J. PERRY was born on 28 Jan 1913 and died on 15 Nov 1913. He never married
and had no children.

11322 M v. Donald J. PERRY was born on 28 Oct 1914.

9958.  Bertha Almira PERRY (Edward PERRY 7827, Alfred PERRY 5311, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland
RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born on 5 Nov 1893.

Bertha married Arthur S. STOCKTON on 15 Nov 1911.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
11323 F i. Charlotte May STOCKTON was born on 22 Jun 1913.

11324 M ii. Edward William STOCKTON was born on 31 Dec 1914.

9959.  Alfred PERRY Jr. (Mary F. PERRY 7828, Alfred PERRY 5311, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 

1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 3 Feb 1868. Another name for Alfred was Alfred Perry JONES.

• Surname: Changed surname to Perry when adopted by his grandfather Perry.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Alfred married Etta TABER.

Children from this marriage were:
11325 F i. Irene PERRY was born on 28 Apr 1897.

11326 F ii. Madeline PERRY was born on 14 Feb 1905.

9960.  Lottie Celia EDDY (Hattie L. LANE 7829, Charlotte PERRY 5312, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland
RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 4 Nov 1873.

Lottie married Frank H. SHEARER on 8 Jan 1896.

• Occupation: Claim agent for Pere Marquette Railway Co., Bay City, Bay Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
11327 F i. Lottie Eddy SHEARER was born on 10 Apr 1900.

11328 M ii. Charles Eddy SHEARER was born on 10 Jun 1902.

9963.  Stanley L. EDDY (Hattie L. LANE 7829, Charlotte PERRY 5312, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 
1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 14 Jun 1886.

• Occupation: With Ferry-Baker Lumber Co., Everett, Snohomish Co., Washington.

Stanley married Beatrice Maud TOZER in 1914 in Everett, Snohomish Co., Washington.

The child from this marriage was:
11329 F i. Mary Ford EDDY was born on 21 Dec 1914.
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9964.  Russell S. EDDY (Hattie L. LANE 7829, Charlotte PERRY 5312, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 
1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 15 Nov 1887.

• Occupation: With Mershon, Eddy, Parker Co., Bay City, Bay Co., Michigan.

Russell married Marian Nova GOESCHEL  on 17 Apr 1912.

The child from this marriage was:
11330 F i. Marian Goeschel EDDY was born on 26 May 1914.

9966.  Eva G. ANDREWS (Sarah L. PERRY 7831, John PERRY 5313, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 

1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 6 Nov 1873.

Eva married George NEIBERT.

• Of: Buffalo, Erie Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11331 F i. Louisa M. NEIBERT was born on 13 May 1888.

11332 F ii. Clara K. NEIBERT was born on 25 Mar 1890 and died on 26 Jul 1891 at age 1. She never
married and had no children.

11333 M iii. W. Albert NEIBERT was born on 11 Feb 1892.

11334 M iv. George J. NEIBERT was born on 8 Jan 1894.

11335 M v. Frank H. NEIBERT was born on 31 Jan 1896.

11336 F vi. Irene R. NEIBERT was born on 26 May 1899.

11337 M vii. J. Elmer NEIBERT was born on 9 Jun 1901 and died on 21 Sep 1901. He never married
and had no children.

11338 F viii. Jeanette L. NEIBERT was born on 26 Jul 1905.

11339 F ix. Helen J. NEIBERT was born on 24 May 1907.

11340 F x. Roselle E. NEIBERT was born on 10 Dec 1913.

9967.  Goldie PERRY (William S. PERRY 7832, John PERRY 5313, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 

1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 10 Jun 1884.

Goldie married Jay WILBUR.

• Residence: Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
11341 F i. Florence E. WILBUR was born on 21 Mar 1903.

11342 F ii. Lola E. WILBUR was born on 21 Mar 1904.

11343 M iii. Daniel P. WILBUR was born on 4 Sep 1914.

9968.  Harry PERRY (William S. PERRY 7832, John PERRY 5313, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 

1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 10 Sep 1885.
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• Residence: Greenville, Montcalm Co., Michigan.

Harry married Decora SPRAGUE.

Children from this marriage were:
11344 M i. Edward PERRY was born on 30 Jun 1909.

11345 M ii. Robert PERRY was born on 28 Jun 1913.

9974.  Mary PALMER  (Harriet PERRY 7833, John PERRY 5313, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 

1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
circa 1882.

Mary married George Abner SUPPLEE on 31 Dec 1901.

• Residence: Canandaigua, Ontario Co., New York.

Children from this marriage were:
11346 F i. Leah May SUPPLEE was born on 14 Nov 1902.

11347 F ii. Miriam Elizabeth SUPPLEE  was born on 18 Apr 1906.

11348 F iii. Ruth Georgianna SUPPLEE was born on 20 Jan 1911.

9975.  Burt R. MOSS (Mary Alice PERRY 7839, Russell H. PERRY 5314, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland
RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 10 Mar 1885.

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

Burt married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
11349 F i. Ethel May MOSS.

9976.  Lulu E. MOSS (Mary Alice PERRY 7839, Russell H. PERRY 5314, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland
RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born on 10 Feb 1889.

Lulu married John OSTRANDER.

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
11350 F i. Alice M. OSTRANDER.

11351 M ii. Allin R. OSTRANDER.

9977.  Clarence SOPER (Nellie A. PERRY 7841, Russell H. PERRY 5314, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland
RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born on 12 Dec 1891.

Clarence married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
11352 F i. Thelma May SOPER was born on 21 May 1915.

9980.  Alfred H. MILLARD (Ozias Hiram MILLARD 7843, Harriet PERRY 5315, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland
RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born on 12 Sep 1890.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1644 Produced by Legacy

• Occupation: Farmer., New London, Waupaca Co., Wisconsin.

Alfred married Martha A. ZIEBELL on 21 Jul 1910.

Children from this marriage were:
11353 M i. Lewis A. MILLARD was born on 27 Nov 1910.

11354 F ii. Eva H. MILLARD was born on 27 Feb 1913.

11355 M iii. Robert James MILLARD was born on 10 Oct 1915.

11356 M iv. Harry Earl MILLARD was born on 27 Oct 1917.

9982.  Harriet MORAN (Lois PERRY 7846, Abner PERRY 5316, Sarah RUSSELL 3046, Howland RUSSELL 

1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 17 May 1888.

Harriet married Walter ANDREWS on 31 Dec 1912.

• Residence: Akron, Summit Co., Ohio.

The child from this marriage was:
11357 F i. Lois Elizabeth ANDREWS was born on 12 Apr 1914.

10021.  Roy PLUMMER  (Ella I. KESLER 7864, Lydia Ann RUSSELL 5329, Nicholas RUSSELL 3051, Howland
RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 27 Jan 1885.

• Residence: Elba, Lapeer Co., Michigan.

Roy married Mabel GROFF.

The child from this marriage was:
11358 M i. Charles W. PLUMMER was born on 1 Mar 1913.

10023.  Francetta PLUMMER  (Ella I. KESLER 7864, Lydia Ann RUSSELL 5329, Nicholas RUSSELL 3051, Howland
RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born on 18 Aug 1889.

Francetta married Elmer BRINKER on 22 Dec 1908.

• Residence: Hadley, Lapeer Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
11359 M i. Warren C. BRINKER was born on 29 Oct 1909.

11360 F ii. Ella Jane BRINKER was born on 3 Dec 1911.

10075.  Carroll ALVORD (Edward L. ALVORD 7910, Ellen PARCE 5364, Sarah Ann RUSSELL 3066, Gideon
Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jul 1894.

Carroll married Hazel SHERMAN on 4 Oct 1913.

The child from this marriage was:
11361 F i. Marjorie ALVORD was born on 2 May 1914.

10145.  Beulah PUFFER (Georgiana MERRILL 7967, Horace Augustus MERRILL 5380, Lavisa RUSSELL 3072,
Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Dec 1885 in Penfield, Monroe Co., Michigan.
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Beulah married Eries B. KRESGE on 6 Jun 1906.

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
11362 F i. June Frances KRESGE was born on 18 May 1907.

11363 F ii. Kathryn KRESGE was born on 24 Jul 1909 and died on 18 Jun 1910. She never married
and had no children.

11364 F iii. Mildred Bernice KRESGE was born on 27 May 1911.

10146.  Raymond E. PUFFER (Georgiana MERRILL 7967, Horace Augustus MERRILL 5380, Lavisa RUSSELL 3072,
Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jan 1888 in Penfield, Monroe Co., Michigan.

• Residence: Penfield, Monroe Co., Michigan.

Raymond married Elizabeth STOHL on 6 Feb 1913.

The child from this marriage was:
11365 F i. Esther Louise PUFFER was born on 30 Mar 1915.

10148.  Evangeline PUFFER  (Georgiana MERRILL 7967, Horace Augustus MERRILL 5380, Lavisa RUSSELL 3072,
Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Jan 1891 in Penfield, Monroe Co., Michigan.

Evangeline married Ernest FOREMAN on 18 Apr 1908 in Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., Michigan.

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

Children from this marriage were:
11366 F i. Ernestine FOREMAN was born on 11 Oct 1908.

11367 F ii. Georgia Fern FOREMAN was born on 12 Jul 1910.

11368 F iii. Kathryn FOREMAN was born on 6 Oct 1911.

11369 F iv. Margaret Alice FOREMAN  was born on 14 Jan 1915.

10149.  Richard Wilson PUFFER  (Georgiana MERRILL 7967, Horace Augustus MERRILL 5380, Lavisa RUSSELL 

3072, Gideon Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 3 Jul 1892 in Penfield, Monroe Co., Michigan.

• Residence: Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

Richard married Susie KNOX on 31 Aug 1912 in Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., Michigan.

The child from this marriage was:
11370 M i. Ellsworth Henry PUFFER  was born on 16 Aug 1913.

10160.  Laura Anna VISSCHER (Mary D. JUMP 7973, Josephine MERRILL 5382, Lavisa RUSSELL 3072, Gideon
Howland RUSSELL 1428, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 26 Apr 1896 in Fort Plain, Montgomery Co., New York.

Laura married George SYMINGTON on 23 Jan 1915.

• Residence: Amsterdam, Montgomery Co., New York.
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The child from this marriage was:
11371 M i. Arthur Leland SYMINGTON was born on 31 Aug 1915.

10192.  Melvin Hazzard BRIGHTMAN  (Lewis M. BRIGHTMAN 8025, Mary G. GIFFORD 5406, Abraham R.
GIFFORD 3089, Anna/Anne/Nancy RUSSELL 1444, Stephen RUSSELL 531, David RUSSELL 138, Judah/Judith
SAMPSON 28, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Oct 1895 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 5 Jun 1917: Tall, Medium build, Gray eyes, Light brown hair.
27 Apr 1942: White, 5' 11 1/2", 180 lbs, Hazel eyes, gray hair, Light complexion.

• Occupation: 1930: Market superintendant, Bureau of Agriculture.
 

• Census: 1920: [living with wife's parents George W. and Ida H. Davis] Brightman, Melvin H., son-in-
law, M., W., æ 24, Married, reads and writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Helen D.,
daughter, F., W., 24, Married, reads, writes, b. RI, parents b. RI.
1930: Brightman, Melvin H., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 34, married
at 21, reads & writes, b. RI [sic], parents b. RI [sic], speaks English, Bureau of agriculture market
superintendant, Vet of both World Wars; Helen, Wife, F., W., 34, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. RI,
parents b. RI, speaks English; Ruth, Adopt[ed] Daughter, F., W., 1 6/12, Single, b. RI, father b. RI [sic],
mother b. RI.

Melvin married Helen D. DAVIS, daughter of George W. DAVIS and Ada H. UNKNOWN, circa 1917.
Helen was born circa 1868 in RI.

The child from this marriage was:
11372 F i. Ruth  [ADOPTED] BRIGHTMAN was born circa Oct 1928 in RI.

10198.  George E. ASHLEY (Edward N. ASHLEY 8030, Henry M. ASHLEY 5424, Marcia Minerva STURTEVANT 
3091, Bradford STURTEVANT 1449, Peleg STURTEVANT 541, Nehemiah STURTEVANT 144, Ruth SAMPSON 

29, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1902 in Washington, DC.

• Occupation: 1930: Railroad engineer.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated at home of uncle Lewis W. and aunt Anna Ashley, q.v.
1930: Ashley, George E., Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 28, Married at 20,
reads & writes, b. DC, father b. OH, mother b. DC, speaks English, Railroad Engineer, non-Vet;
Dorothy S., Wife, F., W., 29, Married at 21, reads 7 writes, b. OH, parents b. OH, speaks English;
Edward J., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. OH, father b. DC, mother b. OH; Francis H., Son,
M., W., 4 5/12, Single, b. OH, father b. DC, mother b. OH.

George married Dorothy S. UNKNOWN circa 1922. Dorothy was born circa 1901 in OH.

Children from this marriage were:
11373 M i. Edward J. ASHLEY was born circa 1923 in OH.

11374 M ii. Private 

10209.  Martha W. SYLVESTER  (Maria W. WRIGHT 8040, Warren WRIGHT 5431, Levi WRIGHT Jr. 3093,
Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 25 Jan 1866 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1890: Teacher.

Martha married Andrew W. TURNER, son of Charles W. TURNER and Sarah Ann WRIGHT, on 25 Nov
1890 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Andrew was born on 26 Aug 1862 in Dighton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.
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• Given name: Not listed on MA VR.

• Occupation: 1890-1910: Farmer.
1920: Retired farmer.
1930: Advertising business salesman.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with wife and child at home  of parents Charles W. and Sarah Turner, q.v.
1910: Turner, Andrew W., Head, M., W., æ 47, Married 20 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b.
NY [sic], speaks English, Home Farmer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Martha A., Wife, F., W., 44,
Married 20 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Dorris
[sic] W., Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended
School; Hannah E., Sister, F., W., 52, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA [sic], speaks English, public
School Teacher, reads, writes, attended School; Sarah W., Sister, F., W., 49, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA [sic], speaks English, Public School Teacher, reads, writes; Emalia, Anglisa, Servant, F., W., 31,
Single, b. Portugal, parents b. Portugal, Immigrated 1909, speaks English, Private Family Servant, Can't
read or write.
1920: Turner, Andrew, W., Head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 53, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English, Retired Farmer; Martha W., Wife, F., W., 49,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Doris W., F., W., 25, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Hannah A., Sister, F., W., 59, Single, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA [sic], speaks English, Elementary School Teacher; Goff, Florence I., Servant, F.,
W., 19, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Domestic.
1930: Turner, Andrew W., Head, Owns Home Valued @ $14,000, M., W., æ 65, married @ 28, reads 7
writes, b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English, Advertising Business Salesman, non-Vet;
Martha W., Wife, F., W., 62, Married @ 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Doris W., F., W.,
37, Single, reads & writes, parents b. MA, speaks English; Hannah E., Sister, F., W., 72, Single, reads
& writes, b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. MA, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
11375 F i. Doris Wright TURNER was born on 25 Mar 1891 in Dighton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

10213.  Herbert Reed SYLVESTER (Maria W. WRIGHT 8040, Warren WRIGHT 5431, Levi WRIGHT Jr. 3093,
Levi/Levy WRIGHT 1453, Ruth SAMPSON 564, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
on 1 Jul 1878 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Clerk.
1910: Not located.
1820: Bank teller.
1930: Bank clerk.

• Census: 1910: Not located.
1920: Sylvester, Herbert R., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 38 [sic], Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, bank Teller; Marion H., Wife, F., W., 35 [sic], Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Elizabeth, Daughter, F., W., Single, reads, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Keaney, Anastasia, Servant, F., W., 30, Single, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. Ireland, mother b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Housework.
1930: Sylvester, Herbert R., Head, Owns Home Valued at $15,000, Owns Radio, M., W. æ 51, Married
at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Clerk, Non-Vet; Marian [sic] D.,
Wife, F., W., 51, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Elizabeth H.,
Daughter, F., W., 12, Single, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;  Hazel, Rita,
Servant, F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1913, Alien,
speaks English, Private Family Servant; Pinkham, William T., Lodger, 68, Married @ 26, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. NH, speaks English, Real Estate Office Realtor; Amy S., Lodger, F., W., 67,
Married @25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Herbert married Marion Dodge HOWLAND, daughter of Charles William HOWLAND and Mariesta
DODGE, on 26 Nov 1903 in Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Marion was born on 29 Aug 1877 in
Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1903: Stenographer.

The child from this marriage was:
11376 F i. Elizabeth H. SYLVESTER was born circa 1917 in MA.

10225.  Arthur L. MANTER (Benjamin B. MANTER 8076, Ruth B. S. SAMPSON 5467, Truman 3119, Sylvanus
Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1879 in MA.

• Occupation: 1900: Fisherman.
1920-1930: House painter.

• Census: 1920: Manter, Arthur L., Head, Rents home, M., W., æ 40, Married, reads, writes, speaks
English, House painter; Alfreda, Wife, F., W., 35, Married, immigrated 1899, Naturalized 1903, reads,
writes, b. Sweden, parensts b. Sweden, speaks English; Hulda S. [also enumerated at grandfather Benj.
Manter's], Daughter, F., W., 16, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Sweden, speaks English; Ruth P., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English; Marion L., daughter, F., W., 13, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Sweden, speaks English.
1930: Manter, Arthur L., Head, Owns Home Valued $6,000, no Radio, M., W., æ 50, Widowed, reads 7
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Independent painter, non-Vet; Ruth A., Mother, F., W.,
79, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, paernts b. MA, speaks English; Faunce, Julia F., Boarder, F., W.,
81, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Arthur married Alfreda UNKNOWN. Alfreda was born circa 1885 in Sweden.

Children from this marriage were:
11377 F i. Hulda MANTER was born circa 1903 in MA.

11378 F ii. Ruth P. MANTER was born circa 1906 in MA.

11379 F iii. Marion L. MANTER was born circa 1907 in MA.

10237.  Nathan Burgess SAMPSON  (Lucy B. SAMPSON 8086, Nathan B. 5471, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468,
Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Jul 1885 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1908-1920: Mason.
1930: Building bricklayer.

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Nathan B., Head, M., W., æ 24, Married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Mason, reads, writes, Rents Home; Victoria M., Wife, F., W., 26, Married 1 yr., bore 1 child, 1
survives, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, reads, writes; Elbert C., Son, M., W., 1 1/2,
Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada.
1920: Sampson, Nathan, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 33, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Construction Bricklayer; Victoria, Wife, F., W., 35, Married,
Immigrated 1907, naturalized 1905, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English; Elbert,
Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks
English; Clifford, Son, M., W., 5, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. Canada, speaks English; Ralph, Son, M., W., 3 10/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Canada.
1930: Sampson, Nathan B., Head, Rents Home at $55 per mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 44, married at
age 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Buildings Bricklayer, non-Vet; Victoria
M., Wife, F., W., 46, Married at age 44 [sic!], reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks
English; Elbert C., Son, M., W., 21, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada,
speaks English, Buildings Bricklayer, non-Vet; Clifford B., Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended School,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Ralph E., Son, M., W., 14,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Lucile
M., Daughter, F., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA.\, mother b. Canada; Raymond
V., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada; Sampson,
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Christopher D., Father, M., W., 75, Widower, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

Nathan married Mary Victoria BERGEON,  daughter of Louis BERGEON and Matilda PATENANDE, on
25 May 1904 in Plymouth, MA. Mary was born circa 1884 in Ontario, Canada.

• Occupation: 1908: Dressmaker.

Children from this marriage were:
11380 M i. Elbert Christopher SAMPSON was born on 12 Mar 1909 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Building bricklayer.

11381 M ii. Clifford B. SAMPSON was born circa 1915 in MA.

11382 M iii. Ralph E. SAMPSON was born circa Mar 1916 in MA.

11383 F iv. Lucile M. SAMPSON was born circa 1916 in MA.

11384 M v. Raymond V. SAMPSON was born circa 1923 in MA.

10238.  Annie Harriet SAMPSON  (Ernest Leroy 8090, Nathan B. 5471, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 1468,
Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1).

Annie married Harrison Francis GODDARD on 25 Jun 1925 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
11385 F i. Private 

Private married Private

10248.  Harold B. SAMPSON  (Melzar/Melyar B. 8096, Miranda/Maranda R. 5472, Truman 3119, Sylvanus Jr. 

1468, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1888 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Printer in printing office.

• Census: 1930: sampson, Harold B., Rents Home at $30 per mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 42, Married at
31 yrs, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks Englsih, Printer in Priinting Office; Bessie L.,
Wife, F., W., 40, Married at 29 yrs, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks
English; harold B., Jr., Son, M., W., 3 5/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Harold married Bessie L. UNKNOWN circa 1919. Bessie was born circa 1901 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11386 M i. Harold B. SAMPSON Jr. was born circa Nov 1926 in MA.

10258.  Nelson Carpenter SAMPSON  (George N. 8100, Nelson Leland 5478, Aaron 3120, Sylvanus Jr. 1468,
Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Sep 1907 in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Soldier in U.S. Army.
1944: Civil occupation: Power shovel operator or surveyor or instrument man, surveying or surveyor,
topographic or goedetic computer (topographical computer.)

• Military Service: Serving in U.S. Army as early as 7 Apr 1930. Enlisted 14 Sep 1944 at Fort Banks,
Boston as Private, "for the duration of the War or other emergency, plus six months, subject to the
discretion of the President or otherwise according to law." Record state he had 1 year of high school.

• Census: 1930: With wife and child, living with widowed mother Lena.

Nelson married Alfreda UNKNOWN circa 1929. Alfreda was born circa 1911 in VT.
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The child from this marriage was:
11387 M i. Nelson SAMPSON was born circa Jul 1929 in VT.

10262.  Earl Clifford SAMPSON  (Pelham F. 8105, Pelham 5486, Ellis 3122, Sylvanus Jr. 1468, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Apr 1895 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, stout build, blue eyes, light brown hair.

• Occupation: 1917: Provisions clerk with P. F. Sampson [father], Plymouth, MA
1930: Salesman of electrical appliances.

• Census: 1930: Sampson, Earl C., Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., owns Radio, M., W., æ 34, Married at
25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Electrical Appliances Salesman, WW I vet;
Clare L., Wife, F., W., 33, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Virginia, Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Military Service: 5 Jun 1917: Registered for the Draft. Member of Naval Reserve.

• Civic service: 1930: Possibly the Earl C. Sampson who helped enumerate Plymouth in the 1930 Federal
Census..

Earl married Claire/Clara Louise UNKNOWN circa 1920. Claire/Clara was born circa 1897 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11388 F i. Virginia SAMPSON  was born circa 1923 in MA.

10290.  William Sumner SAMPSON  (George J. 8140, Rufus Jr. 5511, Rufus 3137, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Nov 1893 in Plymouth, MA.

• Occupation: 1920-1930: Shoe factory machinist.
 

• Census: 1920: Sampson, William S., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 26, married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Factory machinist; Esther, Wife, F., W., 25, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Barbara, Daughter, F., W., 4/12, Single, b. MA, parents
b. MA.
1930: Sampson, Wm. S., Head, Owns [sic] Home. $40/mo rent, M., W., æ 36, married at 23, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Shoe Machinery Machinist, non-Vet; Esther, Wife, F.,
W., 35, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Barbara F., Daughter, F., W., 10, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

William married Esther UNKNOWN circa 1917. Esther was born circa 1895 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11389 F i. Barbara SAMPSON was born in Sep 1919 in MA.

10291.  Lillian Mable VAUGHAN  (Elizabeth/Lizzie S. LEACH 8142, Nancy W. SAMPSON 5512, Rufus 3137,
Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Dec 1879 in
Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

Lillian married John E. ATWOOD, son of John S. ATWOOD and Susan M. HAMLIN/HAMLYN,  on
30 Nov 1898 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born in Jul 1873 in Middleborough, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1898-1900: Laborer.
1910-1920: Board mill sawyer.
1930: Automobile dealer.
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• Census: 1900:[Living with in-laws Theodore T. and Elizabeth S. Vaughan] Atwood, Lillian M.,
Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1879, æ 20, Married 1 yr., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA,
reads, writes, speaks English; John E., Son-in-Law, W., M., b. Jul, 1873, 26, Married 1 yrs., b. MA,
parents b. MA, Day Laborer, reads, writes, speaks English; Laurence [sic] E., Grandson, W., M., b. Dec
1899, 5/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Atwood, John E., Head, M., W., æ 37, Married 11 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Board Mill Sawyer, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Farm; Lillian V., Wife, F., W., 35, Married 11 yrs,
bore 4 children, 4 survive, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Laurence E., M., W.,
29, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Elizabeth T.,
Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, attended School; Leonard W., Son, M., W., 4 [sic],
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Ruth S., Head, F., W., 74, Widow, bore 10 children, 8 survive, b. MA,
parents b. MA, Immigrated 1870 [?], speaks English, owns Home Mortgage Free.
1920: Atwood, John E., Head, Owns Farm, M., W., æ 46, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Lumber Mill Sawyer; Lillian M., Wife, F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Laurence E., Son, M., W., 20, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Automobile Mechanic; Elizabeth, daughter, F., W., 17, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Leonard, Son, M., W., 15, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Kenneth E., Son, M., W., 9, Single,
attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Faith M., daughter, F., W>, 4,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; John E. Jr., Son, M., W., 8/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Atwood, John E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, M. W., æ 56, Married at
25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Automobile Dealer; Lillian M., F., W., 50,
Married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Lawrence, Son, M., W., 30,
married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Automobile Mechanic, WW I
Vet; Gertrude W. [Lawrence's wife], Daughter-in-Law, F., W., 27, Married at 20, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Kenneth,  Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, B. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Truck man; Faith M., Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended School,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; john E. Jr., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 

Children from this marriage were:
11390 M i. Laurence/Lawrence Ellsworth ATWOOD  was born on 19 Dec 1899 in Carver, Plymouth

Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Automobile mechanic.

Laurence/Lawrence married Gertrude W. UNKNOWN circa 1923. Gertrude was born circa
1903 in MA.

11391 F ii. Elizbeth T. ATWOOD was born on 29 May 1902 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

11392 M iii. Leonard Leach ATWOOD was born on 28 Oct 1904 in Carver, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Construction stationary engineer.

• Census: 1930: Atwood, Leonard, Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., No Radio, AM., NW., AA
26, Married at 24, reads & writes, B. MA, parents B. MA, speaks English, Construction
Stationary Engineer, non -Vet; Dolores, Wife, FA., NW., 35, Married at 23, reads & writes,
B. CT, father B. Canada, mother B. ME, speaks English, Housewife.

Leonard married Dolores UNKNOWN circa 1928. Dolores was born circa 1905 in CT.

11393 M iv. Kenneth ATWOOD was born circa 1911 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Truck man,

11394 F v. Faith M. ATWOOD was born circa 1915 in MA.
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11395 M vi. John E. ATWOOD Jr. was born circa 1920 in MA.

10292.  Bertha Florence VAUGHAN  (Elizabeth/Lizzie S. LEACH 8142, Nancy W. SAMPSON 5512, Rufus 3137,
Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Jun 1885 in
Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Public school tgeacher.

Bertha married Frank Fosdick WESTON on 27 Jun 1906 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Frank was
born circa 1880 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1906-1910: Farmer.
1920: Road teamster.
1930: Cranberry grower.

• Census: 1910: Weston, Frank F., Head, M., W., æ 30, Married 3 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Farmer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Florence, Wife, F., W., 29, Married 3 yrs., bore 0 children,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Weston, Frank, Head, rents Home, M., W., æ 39, Married, reads, writes, b. AM, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Road Teamster; Florance [sic], Wife, F., W., 34, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English; Homer S., Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Roger V., Son, M., W., 6, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Winston A., Son, M., W., 4, Single, reads [prob should be with Roger V.], writes [prob. should
be with Roger V.], b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Weston, Frank F., Head, Owns Home Valued at $600, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 50, married at 26,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cranberry Grower, non-Vet; Florence N., F., W.,
45, married at 45, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Public School Teacher, ;
Homer, Son, M., W., 19, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Cranberry Foreman, non-Vet;
Roger, Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Winston, Son,
M., W., 14, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Myron, Son, M., W., 7,
Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
11396 M i. Homer S. WESTON was born circa 1911 in MA.

11397 M ii. Roger V. WESTON was born circa 1914 in MA.

11398 M iii. Winston A. WESTON was born circa 1916 in MA.

11399 M iv. Myron WESTON was born circa 1923 in MA.

10293.  Herbert J. VAUGHAN (Elizabeth/Lizzie S. LEACH 8142, Nancy W. SAMPSON 5512, Rufus 3137, Joseph 
1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa 1887 in Carver, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1906: Laborer.
1907: Teamster.
1910: lumber mill teamster.
1920: Farmer.
1930: Cranberry grower.

• Census: 1910: Vaughan, Herbert H. [sic], Head, M., W., æ 23, Married 3 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Lumber Mill Teamster, reads, writes, Rents Farm; Daisy M., Wife, F., W., 24, Married
3 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Theodore T., Son,
M., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Vaughan, Herbert J., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 33, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Farmer; Daisy M., Wife, F., W., 34, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Theodore T Jr., Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English.
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1930: Vaughn [sic], Herbert, Head, Owns Home Valued at $3,500, No Radio, M., W., æ 42, married at
19, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Herbert married Daisy M. PRATT, daughter of Stillman PRATT and Mary E. PRATT,. Daisy was born on
27 Aug 1885 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed (i.e. blank) on MA VR record of birth.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11400 M i. Theodore T. VAUGHAN was born on 7 Jan 1907 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts

and died in Dec 1965 at age 58.

10294.  Chester Edmund SAMPSON (Alfred W. 8145, John W. 5513, Rufus 3137, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568,
Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jan 1885 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
and died in Jun 1968 in Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, slight build, brown eyes, brown hair.

• Occupation: 1904: Weigher.
1909: Telegraph Operator.
1910: Grocery store clerk.
1918: Wire chief assistant, N.E. Telephone & Telegraph Co.
1920: Steam railroad baggage [illegible].

• Census: 1910: Sampson, Chester, Head, M., W., æ 26, married 5 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
Canada, speaks English, Grocery Store Clerk, reads, writes, Rents Home; Louise, Wife, F., W., 28,
Married 5 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA [sic - Germany], parents b. Germany, speaks English,
reads, writes; Kenneth. Son, M., W., 1, Son, M., W., b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic -
Germany]; Alfred W., Father, M., W., 46, Married 27 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Clerk in Grocery Store, reads, writes; Julia, Mother, F., W., 43, married 27 yrs., bore 2 children, 1
survives, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1880, speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Sampson, Chester E., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 35, married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. NY [sic - father b. AM, mother b. Canada], speaks English, Steam railroad Baggage
[illegible]; Louise, Wife, F., W., 36, Married, Immigrated 1898, naturalized 1900, reads, writes, b.
Germany, parents b. Germany, speaks English; Kenneth E., Son, M., W., 10, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b . MA, mother b. Germany, speaks English.
1930: Sampson, Chester E., Head, owns Home Valued at $6,500, owns Radio, M., W., æ 45, Married at
25, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English, Telephone [co.] Clerk,
non-Vet; Louise, Wife, F., W., reads & writes, b. Germany, parents b. Germany, Immigrated in 1890,
naturalized, speaks English; Kenneth A., Son, M., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b., MA,
mother b. Germany, speaks English.

• Military Service: 12 Sep 1918: Draft registration, WW I.

Chester married Louise SMITH, daughter of John SMITH and Louise TRIES, on 25 Oct 1904 in
Plymouth or Kingston, Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA. Louise was born circa 1883 in Germany, died on 12 Jun
1956 at age 73, and was buried on 15 Jun 1956 in Chiltonville Cemetery, Plymouth Co., MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11401 M i. Kenneth Alfred SAMPSON was born on 16 May 1909 in Boston, Suffolk Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 18 Dec 1977 in Cohasset, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 68.

10298.  Ethel May SAMPSON  (Silvanus Dean 8164, Harvey/Henry M. 5519, Sylvanus 3138, Joseph 1470,
Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 12 Dec 1887 in Plymouth, Plymouth
Co., Massachusetts.
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• Occupation: 1906: Saleswoman.

Ethel married Philip M. LENDMAN/LEDMAN,  son of Simon LENDMAN/LEDMAN and Edith SULKIN, 
on 15 Oct 1906 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Philip was born on 12 Sep 1884 in Odessa, Russia.

• Occupation: 1906: Pedler.
1910: Collector.
1920: Stock broker.

• Census: 1920: Lendman, Philip, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 37, Immigrated 1895,
Naturalized 1902, reads, writes, b. Russia, parents b. Russia, speaks English, Stock Broker; Ethel, Wife,
F., W., 36 [sic], Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Flora, Daughter, F., W.,
9, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. Russia, mother b. MA, speaks English.
1930: Lendman, Philip, Head, Rents Home at $60/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 46, Married at 23, reads
& writes, b. Russia, father b. Austria, mother b. Russia, Immigrated 1894 [sic], Naturalized, speaks
English, Stocks and Bonds Commercial Traveler, non-Vet; Ethel M., Wife, F., W., 42, Married at 19,
reads & writes, , b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Flora D., Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, attended
School, reads 7 writes, b. MA, father b. Russia, mother b. MA, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11402 F i. Flora Dean LENDMAN/LEDMAN was born on 20 Dec 1910 in Goddard Hospital,

Brockton, Plymouth Co., MA.

10311.  Freda Morton CASE  (Ida Frances ADAMS 8172, James Albert ADAMS 5529, Sophia
BURGESS 3146, Sophia SAMPSON 1473, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 22 Aug 1913 in Melrose, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died on 17 Jul 2000 in
Billerica, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

Freda married John (Jan) Albert KULA, son of Wojciech KULA and Anna MAREK,. John was born on 17
May 1909 in Manchester, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11403 M i. Donald Albert KULA was born on 24 Mar 1942 in Winchester, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

10314.  Paul Edward CASE  (Ida Frances ADAMS 8172, James Albert ADAMS 5529, Sophia BURGESS 3146, Sophia
SAMPSON 1473, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jul 1924 in
Woburn, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 Feb 2006 in Venice, Sarasota Co., Florida at age 81.

• Occupation: Pharmacist. Owned both the Case Drug and Case Surgical Appliance Co., Reading, MA.

• WW II Service: Enlisted in U.S. Army on 17 Feb 1943 in Boston, MA. At Omaha Beach and on to
Berlin.

• Obituary: Paul Edward Case of Venice died Sunday, Feb. 12, 2006. He was 81.
He was born July 4, 1924, in Woburn, Mass., and came to Venice in 1984. He was a pharmacist and a
fellow of the American College of Apothecaries. He graduated from the New England College of
Pharmacy and the Boston School of Pharmacy. He owned both Case Drug and Case Surgical
Appliance Co. in Reading, Mass. He served for 28 years as both a director and president of the Reading
Cooperative Bank.
He was U.S. Army, serving in World War II from Omaha Beach to Berlin. He was a Master Mason,
belonging to the York Rite Bodies, the Shrine and the Royal Order of Jesters. Locally, he worked in real
estate and volunteered more than 6,000 hours at the Venice Regional Medical Center.
Survivors include his wife of nearly 60 years, Shirley; two sons, Alan of Braintree, Mass., and Fred of
Woodland Hills, Calif.; two daughters, Janet of Menlo Park, Calif., and Eleanor of Warrington, Pa.; six
grandchildren; and one great-grandchild.
Services: Burial will be in Reading at a later date. Farley Funeral Home is in charge of
arrangements.
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Contributions: Memorial donations may be made to the American Cancer Society, 2801 Fruitville
Road, Suite 250, Sarasota, 34237; or to the Salvation Army.
 

• Age at Death: 81 yrs.

Paul married Shirley UNKNOWN circa 1946.

Children from this marriage were:
11404 M i. Alan CASE.

• Residence: 2006, Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

11405 M ii. Fred CASE.

• Residence: 2006, Woodland Hills, Los Angeles Co., California.

11406 F iii. Janet CASE.

• Residence: 2006, Menlo Park, San Mateo Co., California.

11407 F iv. Eleanor CASE.

• Residence: 2006, Warrington, Bucks Co., Pennsylvania.

10318.  Harold Andrew Clark BUMPUS  (Orrie Edna CLARK 8176, Nathaniel T. CLARK 5538, Nathaniel
CLARK 3157, Lydia SAMPSON 1475, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5,
Abraham 1) was born on 16 Dec 1897 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1985 in
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Occupation: 1920: House carpenter.
1930: Carpenter.

• Census: 1930: Bumpus, Harold, Head, Owns Home Valued @ $12,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 32,
Married at 30, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Carpenter, non-Vet; Madeline,
Wife, F., W., 27, Married @ 25, reads & writes, b. VT, father b. NH, mother b. VT, speaks English;
Harold Jr., Son, M., W., 11/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. VT, speaks English [sic];
Moorehouse, Gladys, Boarder, F., W., 32, Single, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada,
Immigrated 1923, Naturalized, speaks English, Public School Teacher; Wilson, Anne, F., W., 31,
Single, reads & writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated 1922, Naturalized, speaks English,
Public School Teacher.

Harold married Madelene R. UNKNOWN circa 1928. Madelene was born on 13 Nov 1902 in VT and died on
19 Sep 1990 in Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Residence: 1990: Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11408 M i. Harold BUMPUS Jr. was born circa May 1929 in MA.

10321.  Stephen A. HATCH (Thomas W. HATCH 8183, Stephen HATCH 5554, Melden/Melvin HATCH 3170,
Priscilla SAMPSON 1479, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born
in Sep 1887 in MA.

• Residence: 1930: Cove Road, Cove Village, Dartmouth Twp., Bristol Co., MA.

Stephen married Amelia UNKNOWN. Amelia was born circa 1890 in MA.
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Children from this marriage were:
11409 M i. Stephen HATCH Jr. was born circa 1910 in MA.

11410 M ii. Elsworth HATCH was born circa 1914 in MA.

11411 F iii. Marion W. HATCH was born circa 1916 in MA.

10333.  Lettie Cordelia ARMITAGE  (Ida/Ada Louise SAMPSON 8210, Perez Benjamin 5584, Francis 3182, Perez 
1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Oct 1885 in New
Braintree, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

Lettie married Edgar A. TOLMAN circa 1907. Edgar was born circa 1886 in Dana, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Shoe factory engineer.
1920: City building superintendant.
1930: Steam engineer of papermill.

• Census: 1910: Tolman, Edgar A., M. W., æ 24, Married 3 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
Shoe Factory Engineer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Lettie, Wife, F., W., 24, Married 3 yrs, bore 1 child,
1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Marion, Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b.
MA, parents b. MA; Armitage, Walter, Brother-in-Law, M., W., 23, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Machinist in Shoe Factory - Shaping, reads, writes.
1920: Tolman, Edgar A., Head, rents Home, M., W., æ 33, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, City Building Superintendent; Lettie C., Wife, F., W., 24, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; marion L., Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Bertha M., F., W.,  9, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents
b. MA; Merton A., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Tolman, Edgar A., Head, Rents Home at $40/mo., Owns Radio, M. W., æ 43, married at 27 [sic],
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Engineer (steam) in Paper Mill, non-Vet; Lettie,
C. [?], Wife, F., W., 44, married at 28 [sic], reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Marion L., Daughter, F., W., 21, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English; Bertha M., Daughter, F., W., 19, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Servant in Old Ladies Home; Merton A., Son, M., W., 18, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Russell E., Son, M., W., 5, Single, b. RI, parents b. MA.

Children from this marriage were:
11412 F i. Marion Louise TOLMAN  was born on 9 Feb 1908 in Warren, Bristol Co., Rhode Island.

11413 F ii. Bertha May TOLMAN was born on 7 Jun 1910 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

11414 M iii. Merton A. TOLMAN was born circa 1903 in MA.

11415 M iv. Russell E. TOLMAN was born circa 1925 in RI.

10334.  Walter Eyerett ARMITAGE  (Ida/Ada Louise SAMPSON 8210, Perez Benjamin 5584, Francis 3182, Perez 
1480, Newland/Nuland 584, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Nov 1886 in New
Braintree, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Machinist in shoe factory - shaping.
1920: Tool maker.
1930: Electrical toolmaker.

• Census: 1910: [Enumerated as av23 year old and single and living with brother-in-law Edgar A.
Tolman and his sister Lettie, q.v.]
1920: Armitage, Walter E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 33, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Toolmaker in Factory; Cora, Wife, F., W., 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Elizabeth F., Daughter, 8/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Armitage, Walter E., Head, Rents Home at $25/mo, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 43, married at 28,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Electrical Toolmaker, non-Vet; Cora M., Wife,
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F., W., 42, Married at 27, reads & writes, b. . MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Elizabeth F.,
Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Walter married Cora M. UNKNOWN circa 1915. Cora was born circa 1888 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11416 F i. Elizabeth F. ARMITAGE was born circa May 1919 in MA.

10342.  Albert Wright DOUGLASS (Ethel May WRIGHT 8225, Emily Augustus HOLMES 5595, Martin Everett
HOLMES 3185, Sampson HOLMES 1488, Lydia SAMPSON 586, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 
5, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Apr 1895 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 27 Dec 1974 in
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Physical Description: 1942: White, 5' 6", 169 lbs, gray eyes, brown hair, light complexion, scar on
lower part of stomach.

• Occupation: 1920: Rope factory laborer.
1930: House building carpenter.
1942: Plymouth Cordage Co.

• Census: 1930: Douglas, Albert W., Head, Rents Home @ $16/mo., No Radio, M., W., Married @ 30,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Building Carpenter, WW I Vet; Aili M.,
Wife, F., W., 22, Married @ 17, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. Finland, speaks English; Aileen M.,
Daughter, F., W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Dorothy A., F., W., 5/12, Single, b. MA, parents b.
MA; Anderson, Hilda M., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 18, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Woolen Mill Winder.

• Residence: 1942: 7 Summer St., Kingston, MA.

Albert married Aili M. ANDERSON, daughter of Mike ANDERSON and Mary UNKNOWN, circa
1925. Aili was born on 11 Nov 1907 in MA and died on 8 Oct 1976 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts
at age 68.

Children from this marriage were:
11417 F i. Aileen M. DOUGLASS was born circa 1928 in MA.

11418 F ii. Dorothy A. DOUGLASS was born circa Dec 1929 in MA.

10362.  Private (Theodore Roosevelt SPARROW 8260, George Edward SPARROW 5618, Lydia Jane SAMPSON 

3196, Moses 1496, Jeremiah 589, Philemon 156, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) 

Private married Genevieve Lorraine BROWN.

The child from this marriage was:
11419 F i. Private 

Private married Private

10383.  James David ROLLIN  (Mildred Isabel/Tillie STROUD 8293, James Monroe STROUD 5641, William
Dalmon STROUD 3211, Zerviah STURTEVANT 1506, Nathaniel STURTEVANT 598, Sarah FULLER 157,
Martha SAMPSON 31, George 5, Abraham 1) was born circa Nov 1917 in MO.

James married Elizabeth Anne THOMPSON on 23 Apr 1949 in Houston, Harris Co., Texas.

The child from this marriage was:
11420 F i. Private 

Private married Private

10391.  Ivan Waldo COLE  (Waldo/Wald Sherman COLE 8306, Charles Harrison COLE 5706, Abigail Samson
ELLIS 3255, Abigail BRADFORD 1578, Abigail SAMPSON 641, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5,
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Abraham 1) was born on 2 Sep 1884 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Box mill nailer.
1912: Foreman.
1920: Garage manager.
1930: Gas station proprietor.

• Census: 1910: Cole, Ivan, Boarder, M., W., æ 25, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Box
Mill Nailer, reads, writes.
1920: Cole, Ivan W., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 35, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Garage Manager; Ruth E., Wife, F., W., 31, Married, reads. writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English; Eleanor L., Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Waldo S., Father, M., W., 62, married {wife living separately with other children, q.v.],
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Rubber Company Master Mechanic.
1930: Ivan W. Cole, Head, Owns Home Valued at $5,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 46, Married at 29,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Gas Station Proprietor, non-Vet; Ruth E., Wife, F., W., 51 [sic],
Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; Arthur, Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads
& writes, b. NJ, parents b. MA; Russel [sic], Son, M., W., 4 11/12, Single, b. NJ, parents b. MA; Waldo
S., Father, M., W., 73, Widower, married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Ivan married Ruth Ella LORING, daughter of Arthur F. LORING and Ella Jane SAMPSON, on 29 Dec
1912 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ruth was born on 16 Oct 1888 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts.

(Duplicate Line. See Person 9059 on Page 1543)

10394.  Lurana H. COLE (Waldo/Wald Sherman COLE 8306, Charles Harrison COLE 5706, Abigail Samson ELLIS 

3255, Abigail BRADFORD 1578, Abigail SAMPSON 641, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32, George 5, Abraham 1) 
was born on 1 Nov 1896 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Given name: Not listed on birth registration.

• Occupation: 1920: High school teacher.

Lurana married Harold E. WILSON, son of Edward WILSON and Fannie UNKNOWN,. Harold was
born on 4 Nov 1896 in NH and died on 31 May 1988 in Prob. New London, Merrimack Co., New Hampshire
at age 91.

• Occupation: 1930: Garage manager.

• Census: 1930: Wilson, Harold E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $9,500, owns Radio, M., W., æ 34,
Married at 24, reads & writes, b. NH, parents b. Canada, speaks English, WW I Vet; Lurana H., Wife,
F., W., 33, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marjorie S.,Daughter,
F., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA; Doris C., Daughter, F., W., 5,
Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. NH, mother b. MA; Marilla, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 69,
Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Christian Scientist Nurse.

• Residence: 1988: New London, Merrimack Co., NH.

Children from this marriage were:
11421 F i. Private 

11422 F ii. Private 

10397.  Sara Marjorie McCLINTOCK  (Sarah Grace Rider HANDY 8321, Sarah Watson RIDER 5726, Earl
Etson/Edson RIDER 3274, Eleanor COOPER 1597, Hannah SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born in Oct 1898 in ME.
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• Occupation: 1920: Theatre professional.

Sara married Unidentified UNKNOWN before 4 Sep 1925.

Sara next married Lindsay Parker McKINLEY  on 5 Sep 1925 in Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11423 M i. Private 

10411.  Private (Samuel EMERTON 8363, Samuel Merriam EMERTON 5792, Lucie/Lucy Ella CUSHMAN 3363,
Joseph Soule CUSHMAN 1720, David C. CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 5,
Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11424 M i. Private 

11425 F ii. Private 

10415.  Clifton W. BADEAU (Gracie Laura WRIGHT 8372, Emma J. FULLER 5801, Nathaniel FULLER 
3374, Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34,
George 5, Abraham 1) was born on 18 Aug 1904 in VT, died on 16 Dec 1981 in Castleton, Rutland Co., Vermont at
age 77, and was buried on 18 Dec 1981 in Gardner Earl Cemetery, Troy, New York.

• Date of Birth: SSDI says 19 Aug 1904.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated at home of grandparents Hiram E. Wright and Emma J. Fuller, q.v.
1920: Enumerate with widowed grandmother Emma J. Wright at home of George W. Geilear and Ella
M. Wright.
1930: Badeau, Clifton, Head, Rents Home @ $14/mo., Owns Radio, N., W., æ 25, Married @ 20, reads
& writes, b. VT, parents b. MA, speaks English, Garage Automobile Mechanic, non-Vet; Effie, Wife,
26, Married @ 21, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks English; Donald,
Son, M., W., 2 5/12, Single, b. MA, father b. VT, mother b. MA; Ridgeway, Emma, Grandmother, F.,
W., 70, Widow, Married @ 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

• Occupation: 1930: Garage aotomobile mechanic.
1981: Auto.

Clifton married Effie HOLMES circa 1925. Effie was born circa 1904 in MA and died after 16 Dec 1981.

The child from this marriage was:
11426 M i. Donald BADEAU was born Cal Nov 1927 in MA.

10441.  Private (Albert Foster SOULE/SOULES 8383, Edwin Everett SOULE/SOULES 5808, Eliza FULLER 3376,
Samuel FULLER 1734, Sally/Salley/Sarah CUSHMAN  687, Zerviah SAMPSON 176, William 34, George 5,
Abraham 1) 

Private married someone.

His child was:
11427 M i. Private 

10450.  Winsor G. SAMPSON  (Edgar Bertrand 8409, Erastus Bertrand 5850, Erastus (Capt.) 3424, Levi 1774,
Noah 734, Robert 193, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Dec 1887 in MA.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: Railroad clerk.

Winsor married Pauline W. UNKNOWN. Pauline was born circa 1901 in NH.
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The child from this marriage was:
11428 M i. David Winsor SAMPSON was born in Jul 1919 in MA.

10465.  Wendell Chaning GLASS  (Parker V. GLASS 8446, Corrina F. HUNT 5932, Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba HUNT 
1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 10
Nov 1890 in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 27 Apr 1942.

• Physical Description: 5 Jun 1917: Tall, medium Build, Gray Eyes, Brown Hair.
27 Apr 1942: White, 6', 165 lbs, Light Complection, Blue Eyes, Gray Hair, Birth mark over left ear.

• Occupation: 1930: President of wire company.

• Census: 1920: Glass, Wendell C., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 24, married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, [rest illegible]; Marion A., Wife, F., W., 28, married, b. MA, parents b. MA,
[rest illegible].
1930: Glass, Wendell E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $24,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 39, Married at
24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Wire Mill President, non-Vet; Marion A.,
Wife, F., W., 38, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marjorie A.,
Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, b. IN, parents b. MA, speaks English; Herbert W., Son,
M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. IN, parents b. MA; Glass, Myra S., Mother, F., W., 65, Widow,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

Wendell married Marion A. UNKNOWN circa 1914. Marion was born circa 1892 in MA and died after 27
Apr 1942.

The child from this marriage was:
11429 M i. Herbert W. GLASS was born circa 1922 in IN.

10475.  Viola Belle BEARS  (Diana Hunt CURTIS 8454, Laura A. HUNT 5933, Ziba HUNT 3532, Ziba
HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 10 Mar 1895 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts, died on 9 Nov 1986 in Geneva, Kane Co.,
Illinois at age 91, and was buried in Lot 95, Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

Viola married Lewis Eugene GILMAN . Lewis was born in 1901 and died in 1973 at age 72.

Children from this marriage were:
11430 F i. Private 

11431 M ii. Private 

10476.  Irene Olive BEARS (Diana Hunt CURTIS 8454, Laura A. HUNT 5933, Ziba HUNT 3532,
Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 13 Jul 1896 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts, died on 5 Dec 1979 in St.
Elizabeth Hospital, Youngstown, Mahoning Co., OH at age 83, and was buried on 8 Dec 1979 in Wyoming
Cemetery, Melrose, Middlesex Co., MA.

• Age at Death: 83 yrs. Widowed. b. MA.

Irene married Dana Edward HARDING, son of William Carlisle HARDING and Anne Frances KING, 
on 2 Jul 1921 in Salem, Essex Co., Massachusetts. Dana was born on 6 Jul 1889 in Somerville, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts, was christened on 23 Feb 1898 in Somerville, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, died on 10 Sep
1971 in Melrose, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 82, and was buried on 13 Sep 1971 in Wyoming
Cemetery, Melrose, Middlesex Co., MA.

• Identity: An Edward Harding, age 31, appears in the 1920 Federal Census as a Senior Intern at the
Boston City Hospital. His father is listed as having been born in Wisconsin and his mother in Rhode
Island. This does not match the parents of the Dana Edward Harding listed the MA VR record of
marriage to Irene Olive Bears in 1921.
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• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, slender build, hazel eyes, dark hair.
1942: White, 6' 0", 190 lbs., brown eyes, black hair, ruddy complexion, mold on right temple.

• Date of Birth: WW I Draft Registration says 9 Jul 1889.

• Occupation: 1917: Oil and (illegible word) chemist.
1942: Employed by General Electric in Lynn, MA.

• Military Service: Two months in the militia prior to 5 Jun 1917.

The child from this marriage was:
11432 M i. William Carlisle HARDING was born on 25 Jun 1937 in Melrose, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts and was christened in Trinity Episcopal Church, Melrose, Middlesex Co.,
MA.

William married Paige Ashley GOODWIN, daughter of James Harvey GOODWIN and
Doris Adeline WILMOTH, on 25 May 1963 in Melrose, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.
Paige was born on 31 Jan 1941 in Gloucester, Essex Co., Massachusetts.

10477.  Frances Curtis BEARS (Diana Hunt CURTIS 8454, Laura A. HUNT 5933, Ziba HUNT 3532,
Ziba HUNT 1811, Mary/Molly/Moly SAMPSON 750, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 12 Dec 1897 in Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts, died on 6 Jul 1971 at age 73, and
was buried on 9 Jul 1971 in Sec. S, Site 1970, Willamette National Cemetery, Portland, OR.

Frances married Harry H. STILWELL. Harry was born on 2 Jan 1890, died on 5 Apr 1967 at age 77, and was
buried on 10 Apr 1967 in Sec. S, Site 1970, Willamette National Cemetery, Portland, OR.

• Military Service: 5 Oct 1917: Private First Class, US Army, WW I.

• Residence: Apr 1967: Redmond, Deschutes Co., OR

Children from this marriage were:
11433 M i. Richard STILWELL.

11434 F ii. Nan STILWELL.

10489.  James D. WINSOR III (James D. WINSOR Jr. 8487, James Davis WINSOR 6001, Henry WINSOR 3569,
Welthea/Wealthea SPRAGUE 1825, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born circa 1908 in PA and died on 17 Dec 1999 at age 91.

• Education: St. Geroge's, then Princeton (class of 1929).

James married Sally Wistar WATERMAN circa 1930.

Children from this marriage were:
11435 F i. Sally Wistar WINSOR.

Sally married Unidentified MILLER.

11436 M ii. Henry WINSOR.

11437 M iii. James D. WINSOR IV.

10499.  Marjorie Emme FUNK  (Byard Merrill FUNK 8520, Clara Augusta MERRILL 6057, Maria Louisa
SAMSON 3609, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Oct 1909 in St. Paul, Ramsey Co. MN, died on 27 Sep 1955 in Milwaukee,
Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin at age 45, and was buried in Evergreen Cemetery, Menomonie, Dunn Co., WI.

• Education: 1927: Graduated from Menomonie High School.

Marjorie married Roy William PHELAN, son of John PHELAN and Elizabeth BONNIN, on 27 Jul
1938 in Menomonie, Dunn Co., Wisconsin. Roy was born on 8 Jul 1912 in Rice Lake, Barron Co., Wisconsin,
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died on 12 Nov 1972 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin at age 60, and was buried in Evergreen
Cemetery, Menomonie, Dunn Co., WI.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11438 F i. Private 

11439 F ii. Private 

11440 F iii. Private 

10500.  Mary Louise FUNK  (Byard Merrill FUNK 8520, Clara Augusta MERRILL 6057, Maria Louisa
SAMSON 3609, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Mar 1914 in Francitas, Jackson Co., Texas, died on 19 Mar 1999 in Eau Claire, Eau
Claire Co., Wisconsin at age 84, and was buried in Apr 1999 in Evergreen Cemetery, Menomonie, Dunn Co., WI.

• Education: BA in Home Economics from Stout College, Menomonie, WI.

• Misc.: "Concert level pianist in her youth, later an expert organist."

Mary married Alex H. BOGAARD, son of William BOGAARD and Wilhelmina UNKNOWN, on 6 Aug
1937 in St. Joseph's Rectory, Menomonie, Wisconsin. Alex was born in 1913 in WI.

• Occupation: 1937: Teacher at Andrew Cox School, Waialua, Oahu, HI.

Mary next married Norval Allan "Linder" STUBBINS, son of Clayton STUBBINS and Emma
"Molly" SCHROEDER, on 11 Aug 1945 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL. Norval was born on 30 Jan 1907 in
Granville, McHenry Co., North Dakota, died on 14 Jan 1963 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL at age 55, and was
buried on 18 Jan 1963 in Evergreen Cemetery, Menomonie, Dunn Co., WI.

• Education: 1928: Graduated from the University of North Dakota.

• Occupation: 1958-1963: General Manager, LaSalle Hotel, Chicago, IL.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11441 M i. Private 

10517.  Elvira Ann DOYEN (Elvira Ann DELANO 8561, William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah
DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 31 Mar 1849 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

• Census: 1860: Enumerated as living with uncle William and aunt Abigail Delano, q.v.

Elvira married Warren Augustus JORDAN, son of Joshua JORDAN and Catherine AMES, on 7 Oct 1869.
Warren was born on 7 May 1846 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
11442 F i. Martha Emily JORDAN was born on 6 Oct 1870 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

11443 M ii. Fred Augusta JORDAN was born on 13 Apr 1872 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

11444 M iii. Joshua Lloyd JORDAN was born on 18 Mar 1874.

11445 M iv. Walter Middleton JORDAN was born on 11 Mar 1876 and died on 2 May 1886 at age 10.
He never married and had no children.

11446 M v. Herbert Daniel JORDAN was born on 25 Apr 1880.

11447 M vi. William Doyen JORDAN was born on 4 Aug 1822.

10520.  Florence Eleanor DOYEN  (Emily Jane DELANO 8563, William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706,
Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 12 Feb 1853 in West Levant, Penobscot Co., Maine.
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Florence married George Willard Emery BARROWS on 25 Jun 1872.

The child from this marriage was:
11448 M i. Willie E. BARROWS was born circa 1874 in ME.

10535.  Normand Almanzo SMITH  (Julia Asenath DELANO 8567, William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706,
Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 22 May 1868.

Normand married Flora Adella LOWELL on 3 Jul 1889.

The child from this marriage was:
11449 F i. Julia Wilson SMITH  was born on 4 May 1890 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

10539.  William Albert DELANO (William Fairfield DELANO 8568, William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 

3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 16 Sep 1863 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1900: Laster.
1910: Moccasin maker in shoe shop.

• Residence: 1900: Living as a widower with widowed mother, q.v.
1910: Roomer.

• Census: 1910: Delano, William A., Roomer, M., W., æ 46, Widower, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, Moccasin Maker in Shoe Shop, rfeads, writesRents Home; Hazel M., Roomer [daughter?], F.,
W., 18, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Department Store Clerk, reads, writes; Helen A.,
Romer [daughter?], 16, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.

• Children: See statement with father's entry.

William married Eva Emma RAY, daughter of John RAY and Martha BOYNTON, on 24 Jul 1882. Eva was
born on 28 Jul 1860 and died on 10 Mar 1887 at age 26.

The child from this marriage was:
11450 U i. Orie Manford DELANO was born on 3 Nov 1884.

William next married Lizzie ALLAM, daughter of Richard ALLAM and Ann FLEMING, on 14 Apr 1889.
Lizzie was born on 1 Aug 1871.

Children from this marriage were:
11451 F i. Marian Gertrude DELANO was born on 1 Aug 1890 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

11452 F ii. Hazel Marguarite DELANO was born on 23 Nov 1891 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

11453 M iii. Fairfield Franklin DELANO  was born on 9 Mar 1893 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

10540.  Annie Mable DELANO (William Fairfield DELANO 8568, William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706,
Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 3 Feb 1865.

Annie married Samuel O. MARSH on 13 Jul 1882. Samuel was born on 4 Feb 1855 in ME.

• Year of Birth: Hutchinson says 1854.

• Of: Palmyra, Somerset Co., Maine.

• Census: 1900: Marsh, Samuel O., Head, W., M., b. Feb 1855, æ 45, Married 11 yrs., b. ME, parents b.
ME, Nurse, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Annie M., Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1866, 34,
Married 11 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. Canada, parents b. ME, Immigrated 1887, in US 12 yrs.,
reads, writes, speaks English; Florence D. [sic], Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1890, 9, Single, b. ME, father
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b. ME, mother b. Canada; Ralph H., Son, W., M., b. June 1883, 6, Single, b. ME, father b. ME, mother
b. Canada.
1910: Marsh, Samuel O., Head, M., W., æ 56, Married 21 yrs, b. ME, parents b. MEspeaks English,
Hospital Nurse, reads, writes, Rents Home; Annie M., Wife, F., W., 45, Married 21 yrs, bore 3 children,
3 survive, b. ME [sic], parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes; Florence D., Daughter, F., W., 19,
Single, b. ME, parents b. ME [sic], speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Ralph H., Son, M.,
W., 16, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME [sic], speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Samuel J.,
Son, M., W., 6, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME [sic], attended School.
1920: Marsh, Samuel J., Employee, M., W., æ 65, Married, reads, writes, b. ME, parents b. ME,
Attendant [at Bangor State Hospital].
1930: Marsh, Samuel, Head, Rents Home at $20/mo., no Radio, M., W., æ 76, Married at 35, reads &
wrotes, b. Me, parents b. ME, speaks English, Hospital Supervisor, non-Vet; Annie M., Wife, F., W.,
65, reads & writes, b. ME [sic], parents b. ME, speaks English.

• Occupation: 1900-1920: Nurse.
1930: Hospital supervisor.
 

Children from this marriage were:
11454 F i. Florence Ada MARSH was born on 3 Dec 1890 in Palmyra, Somerset Co., Maine.

11455 M ii. Ralph Henry MARSH was born on 3 Jun 1893 in Newport, Penobsscot Co., Maine.

+ 11456 M iii. Samuel H. MARSH was born circa 1904 in ME.

10541.  Florence Etta DELANO (William Fairfield DELANO 8568, William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706,
Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 7 Feb 1867.

• Year of Birth: 1900 Census says 1868.

Florence married John Burgess NEWCOMB on 8 Nov 1893. John was born in Jul 1872 in ME.

• Occupation: 1900: Conductor.

• Census: 1900: Newcomb, John B., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1872, æ 27, Married 7 yrs., b. ME, parents b.
ME, Conductor, reads, writes, speaks English, Rent Home; Florence E., Wife, W., F., b. Feb 1868, 32,
Married 7 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks English; Ruth M.,
Daughter, W., F., b. May 1896, 4, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.

• Date of Death: Unknown. Wife Florence had remaried circa 1910 prior to the Census of that year held
on 26 Apr.

The child from this marriage was:
11457 F i. Ruth M. NEWCOMB was born in May 1896 in ME.

• Occupation: 1920: Library librarian.

Florence next married Barnard W. SILSBY circa 1910. Barnard was born circa 1865 in ME.

• Occupation: 1910-1920: House carpenter.
1930: Odd job carpenter.

• Census: 1910: Silsby, Barnard W., Head, M.,W., æ 45, Married (2) 0 yrs., b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, House Carpenter, reads, writes, Owns Mortgage Free Home; Florence E., Wife, F., W., 42,
married (2) 0 yrs., bore 1 child [by 1st husband], 1 survives, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
reads, writes; Newcomb, Ruth D., Step Daughter, F., W., 13, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks
English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Silsby, D. W., Head, Owns Home Mortgage Free, M., W., æ 56, Married, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, House Carpenter; Florence N., Wife, F., W., 52, Married, reads, writes,
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b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Newcomb, Ruth D., Step Daughter, F., W., 23, Single, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Library Librarian.
1930: Silsby, Barnard W., Head, owns Home Valued at $4,000, M., W., æ 65, Married at 32 [1st], reads
& writes, b. ME, parents b. Me, speaks English, Odd Job Carpenter; Florence N., Wife, F., W., 63,
Married at 26 [1st], reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Newcomb, Ruth D., Step
Daughter, F., W., 33, Single, reads 7 writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.

10543.  Roscoe Hiram DELANO (William Fairfield DELANO 8568, William DELANO 6138, William DELANO 3706,
Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 27 Jan 1874 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine.

• Occupation: 1900: Motor man E. R.R. [?]
1910: Trunk [?] factory workman.
1920: Coal & wood teamster.
1930: Private estate landscape gardener.

• Census: 1900: Delano, Roscoe H., Head, W., M., b. Jan 1874, æ 26, Married 3 yrs., b. ME, parents b.
ME, Motor man E. R. R., reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Laura T., Wife, W., F., b. Feb
1879, 21, Married 3 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, reads, writes, speaks
English; Mildred B., Daughter, W., F., b. Dec 1899, 2, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Roscoe H., Son,
W., M., b. Oct 1899, 8/12, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME; Mally, Katherine, Boarder, W., F., b. 1855,
45, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, parents b. ME.
1910: Delano Roscoe H., Head, M., W., æ 36, Married 12 yrs., , b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Trunk [?] Factory Workman, reads, writes, Rents Home; Laura T., Wife, F., W., 31, Married 12 yrs,
bore 3 children, 3 survive, b. ME, parents b. ME, Speaks English, reads, writes; Mildred P., Daughter,
F., W., 12, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Roscoe H. Jr.,
Son, M., W., 10, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School; Earl E., Son, M.,
W., 4/12, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.
1920: Delano, Roscoe H., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b. ME,
parents b. ME, speaks English, Coal & Wood Teamster; Laura T., Wife, F., W., 41, Married, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Mildred P., daughter, F., W., 22, Single, reads, writes, b.
ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Beauty Parlor Hair Dresser; Carl E., Son, M., W., 11, Single, reads,
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English.
1930: Delano, Roscoe H., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,500, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 56, reads &
writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Private Estate landscape Gardener, non -Vet; Laura T.,
Wife, F., W., 51, married at 18, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English; Mildred P.,
daughter, F., W., 32, Divorced, 24, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Beauty Shop
Hair Dresser; Carl E., Son, M., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English,
Lumber Company Private Secretary, non -Vet.

Roscoe married Laura T. UNKNOWN circa 1897. Laura was born in Feb 1879 in ME.

Children from this marriage were:
11458 F i. Mildred B. DELANO was born in Dec 1897 in ME.

• Occupation: 1920-1930: Beauty shop hair dresser.

Mildred married Unidentified UNKNOWN between 11 Jan 1920 and 7 Apr 1930. The
marriage ended in divorce before 7 Apr 1930.

11459 M ii. Harold Roscoe DELANO was born on 9 Oct 1899 in ME and died on 16 Dec 1977 in
Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 78.

• Date of Birth: 1918 Draft Registration says 11 Oct 1899.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, slender build, blue eyes, brown hair.

• Military Service: 12 Sep 1918: Registered for draft.
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• Occupation: 1918: Hardware clerk, Hayes & Chalmers Co., Bangor, ME.
1920: Drugstore druggist.
1930: Department store manager.

• Census: 1920: Delano, Harold, Lodger, M., W., æ 22, Single, reads. writes, b. ME, parents
b. ME, speaks English, Drugstore Druggist.
1930: Delano, Harold R., Rents Home at $30/mo, owns Radio, M., W., æ 30, married at 21,
reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME, speaks English, Department Store Manager, non-
Vet; Helen M., Wife, F., W., 29, married at 26, reads & writes, b. NH, father b. Canada,
mother b. NH, speaks English.

Harold married Helen M. UNKNOWN circa 1926. Helen was born on 1 Jul 1900 in NH and
died on 18 Dec 1976 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 76.

• Age at Death: 76 yrs.

11460 M iii. Carl Edward DELANO was born on 13 Sep 1909 in ME and died on 29 Jun 1990 in
Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 80.

• Occupation: 1930: Lumber company private secretary.

• Age at Death: 80 yrs.

10552.  Minnie Myrtella PENOYER  (Clarissa Paddock STURGIS 8590, Elvira Ann DELANO 6143, William
DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Dec 1863 in Lyons, Wayne Co., New York.

Minnie married William Henry BUTTON on 6 Dec 1882. William was born on 8 Apr 1857.

Children from this marriage were:
11461 M i. George Henry BUTTON was born on 25 Apr 1884 in Lyons, Wayne Co., New York.

11462 M ii. William Edwin BUTTON was born on 23 Apr 1886.

11463 M iii. Stanley Leroy BUTTON was born on 31 Oct 1887.

10565.  Adeline Louise BACHELDER (Asenath Frances BACON 8603, Henry BACON 6153, Asenath DELANO 
3707, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 23 Jul 1881 in Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Place of Birth: It is fairly certain that neither Charles G. Magee (q.v.) nor Asenath Louise Bachelder
were born in Los Gatos, CA. The MA VR of her birth says she was born in Everett, MA as does
Hutchinson. The 1880 Census for Boston says that Charles was born in MA. She may have
accompanied her brother Lindener F. Bachelder to CA and met James Magee there. The 1910 Newton,
MA Census erroniously lists her as "Louise B."  born in CA.
 

Adeline married Charles G. MAGEE, son of James R. MAGEE and Sarah E. LOW, on 1 Oct 1902 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 1875 in MA.

• Place of Birth: It is fairly certain that neither Charles G. Magee nor Asenath Louise Bachelder were
born in Los Gatos, CA. The MA VR of her birth says she was born in Everett, MA as does
Hutchinson. The 1880 Census for Boston says that Charles was born in MA. She may have
accompanied her brother Lindener F. Bachelder to CA and met James Magee there. The 1910 Newton,
MA Census erroniously lists her as "Louise B."  born in CA.

• Occupation: 1902: Clerk.
1910: Private secretary of mining company.

• Census: 1910: Magee, Charles G., Head, M., W., æ 35, Married 7 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Mineing Co. Private Secretary, reads, writes, Rents Home; [Asenath] Louise B., Wife, F., W.,
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26, Married 7 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. CA [sic], parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Asenath L., Daughter, F., W., 6, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. CA [sic], speaks English, reads,
writes, attended School.; McDonough, Delia, Servant, F., W., 23, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland,
speaks English, Private Family Servant, reads, writes.

The child from this marriage was:
11464 F i. Asenath Louise MAGEE was born in 1903 in Melrose, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

10571.  William Ellsworth DELANO  (Benjamin Prince DELANO 8609, Amos Prince DELANO 6158, Enos
DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 16 Apr 1863 in Waterville, Kennebec Co., Maine and died on 19 Oct 1930 in
Arlington, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 67.

William married Nellie Irene/Irena DODGE on 17 Nov 1883 in Winslow, Kennebec Co., Maine. Nellie was
born on 18 Apr 1869 in Leeds, Androscoggin Co., Maine and died on 2 Jul 1904 in Woburn, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts at age 35.

• Date of Birth: May be 14 Apr 1869.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11465 F i. Myrtle "Myrtie" Elvena DELANO  was born on 1 Nov 1892 in Warren, Worcester Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 5 Jul 1930 in Albuquerque, Bernalillo Co., New Mexico at age
37.

10572.  Alice G. NOYES (Josiah NOYES 8616, Margaret Austin DELANO 6159, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah
DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born in Mar 1865 in MA.

Alice married Frank E. JONES Cirac 1885. Frank was born in Aug 1865 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

• Occupation: 1900: Mason.
1910-1930: Building/house brickmason.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated with parents in law Josiah and Minnie Noyes, q.v.
1910: Jones, Frank E., Head, M., W., æ 50, Married 25 yrs., b. Canada, parents b. Canada, Immigrated
1865, Naturalized, speaks English, Building Brick mason, reads, writes, Rents Home; Alice G., Wife,
F., W., 45,  Married 2[sic] yrs, bore 10 children, 3 survive, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA,
speaks English, reads, writes; Margaret P., Daughter, F., W., 21, Single, b. MA, father b . Canada,
mother b. MA, speaks English, Department Store Saleswoman, reads, writes; Leslie G., Son, M., W.,
18, Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English, reds, writes, attended School;
Roland G., M., W., Single, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes,
attended School.
1920: Jones, Frank E., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 60, Married, Immigrated 1861, naturalized 1881,
reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English, House Mason; Alice G., Wife, F., W., 54,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English; Roland G., Son, M., W.,
21, Single, reads, writes, b. MA father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English, Lithograph Co.,
Photographer.
1930: Jones, Frank E., Head, Owns Home Valued at $2,000, No Radio, M., W., æ 68, Married at 45,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, House Mason, non-Vet; Alice G., Wife, F., W.,
65, Married at 39, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.
 
 

Children from this marriage were:
11466 F i. Margaret P. JONES was born in Aug 1888 in MA.
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• Occupation: 1910: Department store saleswoman.

11467 M ii. Frank Leslie JONES was born in Nov 1891 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

11468 M iii. Roland G. JONES was born in Jun 1898 in MA.

• Occupation: 1920: Lithograph company photographer.

10573.  Walter W. NOYES (Josiah NOYES 8616, Margaret Austin DELANO 6159, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah
DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 7 Nov 1867 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1897-1899: Steward.
1900: Hotel steward.
1910: Not located.

• Census: 1900: Noyes, Walter W., Head, W., M., b. Nov 1863 [sic], æ 34, Married 3 yrs, b. MA, father
b. ME, mother b. Englsnd, Steward in Hotel, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Noyes, Eliza
H., Wife, W., F., b. Apr 1874, 26, Married 3 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b.
Englsnd, reads, writes, speaks English; Mildred M., daughter, W., F., b. May 1898, 2, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Walter H., Son, W., M., b. Aug 1899, 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1910: Walter and wife Eliza[beth] not loacated, however the children were found residing as
"Boarders" with a Blany C. and Rosie C. Noyes in Somerville's 4th Ward.
1920: Noyes, Walter, Head, M., W., æ 45, married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. ME, speaks
English, Manager House [illegible]; Noyes, Elizabeth, Wife, F., W., 37, Married, reads, arites, b. MA,
parents b. Ireland, speaks English; Wlater, Son, M., W., 19, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Drygoods Salesman.

Walter married Elizabeth H. HOLLOWS, daughter of John HOLLOWS and Sarah A. UNKNOWN, on 2
Jul 1897 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Elizabeth was born in Apr 1874 in Worcester, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts.

Children from this marriage were:
11469 F i. Mildred M. NOYES was born on 26 Jan 1899 in Waltham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Date  of Birth: The 1900 Somerville, Middlesex Co., MA Census says May 1898.

+ 11470 M ii. Walter Hollows NOYES  was born in Aug 1899 in Somerville, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

10577.  Annie Shelton NOYES (Frederick Melville NOYES 8624, Lucy Nason DELANO 6162, Enos DELANO 3708,
Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) was born on 15 Sep 1873 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Annie married William Arthur WAGNER, son of David WAGNER and Mary ROBERTSON, on 29 Sep
1897 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. William was born in Sep 1871 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

• Occupation: 1897: Carriage dealer.
1898-1900: Carriage painter.

• Census: 1900: Wagner, W. Arthur, Head, W., M., b. Sep 1871, æ 28, Married 3 yrs., b. Canada, parents
b. Canada, Immigrated 1890, Here 10 yrs, Carriage painter, reads, writes, speaks English, Rents Home;
Annie S., Wife, W., F., b. Sep 1873, 26, Married 3 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. ME,
mother b. LA, reads, writes, speaks English; Arthur L., Son, W., M., b. Jun 1898, 1, Single, b. MA,
father b. Canada, mother b. MA.
1911: Wagner, W. Arthur, M., Head, Married, b. Sep 1871, æ 39, b. Nova Scotia; Annie, F.,Wife,
married, b. Sep 1873, 37, b. U.S.A., Immigrated 1900; Laurence, M., Son, Single, b. Jun 1898, 12, b.
U.S.A., Immigrated 1900; Ruth, F., Daughter, Single, b. May 1901, 10, b. Nova Scotia; Melville, M.,
Son, Single, b. Apr 1906, 5, b. Nova Scotia; Ralph,, M., Son, Single, b. Jun 1909, 2, b. Nova Scotia;
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Dorothy, F., Daughter, Single, b. Oct 1910, 1, b. Nova Scotia.

Children from this marriage were:
11471 M i. Arthur Laurence WAGNER was born on 15 Jun 1898 in Malden, Middlesex Co.,

Massachusetts.

• Date of Birth: A second record of birth for 15 June, but in 1900, is recorded in the Malden
VR. The Canadian Census of 1911, lists Arthur (now going by his middle name
"Laurence") as being born 1898 and age 13.

11472 F ii. Ruth WAGNER was born in May 1901 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

11473 M iii. Melville WAGNER was born in Apr 1906 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

11474 M iv. Ralph WAGNER was born in Jun 1909 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

11475 F v. Dorothy WAGNER was born in Oct 1909 in Nova Scotia, Canada.

10581.  Myron Nason NOYES  (Edward Nason NOYES 8627, Lucy Nason DELANO 6162, Enos DELANO 3708,
Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) was born on 19 Aug 1883 in Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Manager service departemnt of tire manufacturer.
1930: Tire factory manager.

• Census: 1920: Noyes, Myron N., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 37, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
father b. ME, mother b. VT, Tire Mfg. Co. Sales Service Manager; Helen, Wife, F., W., 36, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Nova Scotia, Canada; speaks English; Myrtle V.,
Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Noyes, Myron N., Head, Rents Home at $45/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 47, Married at 29,
reads & writes, B. MA, father b. ME, mother b. MA, speaks English, Tire Factory manager, non-Vet;
Helen, Wife, F., W., 46, married at 28, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Canada, speaks
English; Myrtle, Daughter, F., W., 15, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Howard, Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, reads 7 writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Myron married Helen L. KINGMAN on 16 Jun 1912.

Children from this marriage were:
11476 F i. Myrtle V. NOYES was born circa 1915 in MA.

11477 M ii. Howard NOYES was born circa 1922 in MA.

10640.  Edith Gray DOWNES (Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY 8710, Henrietta Smith DELANO 6180, Rufus Chandler
DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Apr 1894 in Norwalk, Fairfield Co., Connecticut and died on 16 Feb
1977 in Fairfield, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age 82.

Edith married Henry August RIPPE, son of Henry RIPPE and Barbara STEINER, on 1 Apr 1922 in
East Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut. Henry was born on 20 Aug 1893 in Westport, Fairfield Co.,
Connecticut and died on 31 Jan 1968 in Westport, Fairfield Co., Connecticut at age 74.

• Occupation: Farmer.

• Military Service: Bet. 1917 and 1918, U.S. Army.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11478 M i. Private 

+ 11479 F ii. Private 

10641.  Ethel Franklin DOWNES  (Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY 8710, Henrietta Smith DELANO 6180, Rufus
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Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 31 Aug 1895 in South Norwalk, Fairfield Co., Connecticut
and died in Dec 1983 in Glastonbury, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 88.

Ethel married John Hazeltine COLLINS, son of Frank COLLINS and Katie UNKNOWN, in 1920. John
was born on 4 Apr 1896 in Roxbury Station, Litchfield Co., Connecticut and died in 1974 in Hartford, Hartford
Co., Connecticut at age 78.

• Occupation: Fireman on New Haven Rail Road.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11480 M i. Everett Gray COLLINS was born on 2 Sep 1921 and died on 14 Jul 2004 in Glastonbury,

Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 82.

+ 11481 M ii. Private 

10642.  Randolph Chandler DOWNES (Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY 8710, Henrietta Smith DELANO 6180, Rufus
Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 26 Jul 1901 in South Norwalk, Fairfield Co., Connecticut,
died on 14 Jul 1975 in Toledo, Lucas Co., Ohio at age 73, and was buried in Maple Hill Cemetery, IL.

• Occupation: Historian; author; Professor at University of Toledo, Toledo, OH.

Randolph married Marie McKITRICK,  daughter of George McKITRICK and Florence YOUNG, on
29 Aug 1925 in Madison, Dane Co., Wisconsin. Marie was born on 31 Aug 1897 in Omaha, Gallatin Co.,
Illinois and died on 28 Oct 1989 in Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California at age 92.

Children from this marriage were:
11482 M i. Private 

11483 M ii. Philip Delano DOWNES was born on 13 May 1932 and died in 1936 at age 4.

• Misc.: Adopted. 

10643.  Hazel Delano DOWNES (Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY 8710, Henrietta Smith DELANO 6180, Rufus Chandler
DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 
37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Aug 1904 in Norwalk, Fairfield Co., Connecticut and died on 4 Dec
1994 in San Diego, San Diego Co., California at age 90.

Hazel married Frederick Roberts ACKLEY, son of William ACKLEY and Helen ROBERTS, on 4
Oct 1930 in East Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut. Frederick was born on 10 Jul 1906 in East Hartford,
Hartford Co., Connecticut and died on 14 Aug 1969 in Oceanside, Nassau Co., New York at age 63.

• Occupation: Civil engineer.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11484 F i. Private 

+ 11485 F ii. Carol Kilbourne ACKLEY was born on 9 May 1935 in Oceanside, Nassau Co., New York
and died on 18 Oct 1999 in Phoenix, Maricopa Co., Arizona at age 64.

+ 11486 M iii. Frederick Roberts ACKLEY Jr. was born on 26 Apr 1937 in Oceanside, Nassau Co., New
York and died on 12 Aug 2008 in Monmouth, Kennebec Co., Maine at age 71.

10645.  Harriett/Henrietta Augusta PRATT  (Lydia T. CROOKER/CROCKER 8730, Betsey A. CHANDLER 6220,
Nancy CHANDLER 3729, Sylvia DELANO 1878, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jun 1881 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Jun 1968
in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 87.
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• Date  of Birth: SSN says 9 Jun 1881.

• Occupation: 1906: Steel shank operative.
1920: Tack factory sorter.
1930: Bookkeeper in shank factory.

Harriett/Henrietta married John F. BLUTE, son of Edward/Edmund BLUTE and Bidget POOLE, on 4 Oct
1906 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. John was born in Nov 1879 in Ireland.

• Immigration: 1885.

• Occupation: 1900-1906: Steel shank operative.
1910: Tack shop [illegible].
1920: Tack factory laborer.
1930: Tack factory sifter.

• Census: 1910: Blute, John F., Head, M., W., æ 30, Married 3 yrs., b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks
English, Tack Shop [illegible], reads, writes, Rents Home; Augusta H., Wife, F., W., 28, Married 3 yrs,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes; Burton S., Son, M., W., 1/12, b. MA, father b.
Ireland, mother b. MA.
1920: Blute, John, Head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 40, Married, Immigrated 1883, reads,
writes, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, speaks English, Tack Factory Laborer; Harriet A., Wife, F., W., 38,
Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Sorter in Tack Factory; Burton F., Son,
M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Ireland, speaks
English.
1930: Blute, John F., Head, owns Home Valued at $3,500, owns Radio, M., W., æ 50, Married at 27,
reads & writes, b. Irish Free State, parents b. Irish Free State, Immigrated 1881, naturalized, Sifter in
Tack Factory, non-Vet; H. Augusta, Wife, F., W., 47, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. A, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Shank Factory Bookkeeper; Burton F., Son, M., W., 21, Single, reads & writes, b.
MA, father b. Irish Free State, mother b. MA, speaks English, Bookkeeper in Dyes Factory, non-Vet.
 

The child from this marriage was:
11487 M i. Burton Francis BLUTE was born on 21 Apr 1908 in Whitman, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts and died on 27 Feb 1991 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

10646.  Henry F. PRATT (Lydia T. CROOKER/CROCKER 8730, Betsey A. CHANDLER 6220, Nancy CHANDLER 

3729, Sylvia DELANO 1878, Cornelius DELANO 765, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 28 Dec 1882 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Paint shop carriage painter.
1920: Carriage painter.
1930: Paint shop proprietor.

• Census: 1920: Pratt, Henry F., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 37, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Carriage Painter; Eva, Wife, F., W., 36, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Pyrne, Gertrude, Ward, F., W., 7, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. Newfoundland; Pratt, Charles F., Father, M., W., 69, Widower,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Mason.
1930: Pratt, Henry F., head, owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 47, Married at 28,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Proprietor of Paint Shop, non-Vet; Eva L., Wife,
F., W., 44, Married at 25,  reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Jean F., Daughter, F.,
W., 2, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Pyne, Gertrude E., Boarder, F., W., 17, Single, attended School,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. MA [sic], speaks English; Pratt, Charles F., Father, M.,
W., Widower, married at 30, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, non-Vet; Martin,
Abbie, Mother-in-Law, F., W., 67, Widow, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English.
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Henry married Eva MARTIN, daughter of Unidentified MARTIN and Abbie UNKNOWN, circa 1911. Eva
was born circa 1886 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11488 F i. Jean F. PRATT was born circa 1928 in MA.

10679.  Lulu Maud GREENE (Lottie Myrtle SAMPSON 8854, Alfred D. 6509, Findley 3927, William 1957,
James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jun 1889 in Worcester,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: General practice nurse.
1930: Graduate nurse.

• Census: 1930: Wetzel, Lullu [sic] M., Wife/Head, Rents Home @ $50/mo., F., W., æ 40, Married at 24,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA; speaks English, Graduate Nurse; Myrtle, Daughter, F., W., 15,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA [sic], mother b. MA.

Lulu married James Boyd WETZEL, son of Henry W. WETZEL and Luella SUNDERLAND, on 8 Jul
1914 in Brattleboro, Windham Co., Vermont. James was born circa 1891 in McGees Mills, Clearfield Co.,
Pennsylvania.

• Place of Birth: MA VR 1911-1915 says Clearfield, Clearfield Co., PA.

• Occupation: 1914-1920: Insurance agent.
1930: Automobile salesman.

• Census: 1920: Wetzel, James B., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 29, Married, reads, writes, b.
PA,parents b. PA, speaks English, Insurance Co., Agent; Lulu M., Wife, F., W., 30, married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; L. Myrtle, Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, b. MA, father b.
PA, mother b. MA.
1930: Enumerated at a Worcester hotel: Wetzel, James B., Lodger, M. W., æ 39, Married, reads &
writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, Automobile Salesman, con-Vet.

The child from this marriage was:
11489 F i. Myrtle Luella WETZEL was born on 1 Nov 1914 in Barre, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

10680.  Alfred Stanley GREENE  (Lottie Myrtle SAMPSON 8854, Alfred D. 6509, Findley 3927, William 1957,
James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 28 Aug 1890 in Worcester,
Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 3 Mar 1962 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 71.

• Occupation: 1910: 5 & 10 cent store retail salesman.
1914: Electrician.
1920: Store electrician.
1930: Contractor electrician.

• Census: 1920: Greene, Alfred S., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 29, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Store Electrician; Mary E., Wife, F., W., 27, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. CT, speaks English, at Home; Henry W., Son, M., W., 4 9/12, Single,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, at Home; Meredith W., Son, M., W., 2 10/12,
Single, reads [sic], writes [sic], b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, at Home; Richard S., Son, M.,
W., 7/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, at Home.
1930: Greene, A. Stanley, Head, Rents Home @ $20/mo., M., W., æ 39, married at 24, reads & writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Contractor Electrician, non-Vet; Mary E., F., W., 37, married at
21, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. CT, speaks English; Henry W., Son, M, W., 15,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Milk Truck Helper;
Meredith W., Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Fish Cart Helper; Richard S., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Phyllis W., Daughter, F.,W., 3 2/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
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Alfred married Mary Edith FARMER, daughter of Walter B. FARMER and Julia/Juliette WHITNEY, on
17 Aug 1914 in Brattleboro, Windham Co., Vermont. Mary was born on 3 Dec 1892 in Holden, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 6 Jun 1975 in Gardner, Worcester Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Residence: 1975: Athol, Worcester Co., MA.

Children from this marriage were:
11490 M i. Henry W. GREENE was born circa Apr 1915 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Milk truck helper.

• Date and Place of Death: Possibly the Henry W. Greene born 13 Mar 1915 who died 14 Jun
1992 with last residence in Lawndale, Los Angeles Co., CA.

11491 M ii. Meredith W. GREENE was born circa Mar 1917 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Fish cart helper.

• Date  and Place of Death: Possibly the Meredith W. Greene born 10 Apr 1917 who died 8
Dec 1991 with last residence in Waverly, Humphreys Co., TN.

11492 M iii. Richard S. GREENE was born circa Jun 1919 in MA.

• Date of Death: Possibly the Richard S. Greene b. 9 Jun 1919 in MA who died in Worcester,
MA 9 Feb 1995.

11493 F iv. Phyllis W. GREENE was born circa Feb 1927 in MA.

10689.  Alfred Lewis SAMPSON  (Alfred Lewis 8857, John F. 6512, Findley 3927, William 1957, James 789,
Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Jun 1914 in MA. Another name for Alfred was
Theodore.

Alfred married someone.

His child was:
11494 F i. Private 

10692.  Florence Jeannette DARROW  (Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524,
William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 30 Aug 1898 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts and died on 12 May 1952 in
Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 53.

Florence married Charles Sullivan TAGAN, son of William J. TAGAN and Anna SULLIVAN, on 5
May 1917 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born on 15 Dec 1898 in Warren, Bristol
Co., Rhode Island and died on 18 Dec 1957 in Brighton at age 59.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11495 M i. Charles Sullivan TAGAN Jr. was born in 1921 and died in 1996 at age 75.

+ 11496 M ii. William Darrow TAGAN was born in 1923 and died in 1973 at age 50.

+ 11497 F iii. June Florence TAGAN was born in 1924 and died in 1993 at age 69.

11498 M iv. Private 

+ 11499 F v. Carol Mary TAGAN was born in 1926 and died in 1987 at age 61.

+ 11500 M vi. Private 

+ 11501 F vii. Private 

+ 11502 F viii. Private 
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10699.  Rowan Scott HUTCHINSON  (Oliver HUTCHINSON 8871, David Langdon HUTCHINSON 6573,
Constantia Elizabeth Clementina/Clementine LANGDON  3965, Penelope SAMPSON 1963, James 789, Stephen 203,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Nov 1931.

Rowan married Mary OLSON, daughter of Carl OLSON and Wava LEWIS, on 28 Jul 1958. Mary was born
on 10 Apr 1936.

Children from this marriage were:
11503 F i. RoAnn HUTCHINSON was born on 10 Jul 1959.

11504 F ii. Lynda Kay HUTCHINSON was born on 18 Jul 1961.

11505 M iii. Myles Ross HUTCHINSON was born on 25 Mar 1963.

11506 M iv. Stephen Robert HUTCHINSON was born on 29 Oct 1964.

11507 F v. Denise HUTCHINSON was born on 15 Feb 1967.

10704.  Catherine/Katharine Steele BARSTOW  (Benjamin Parker BARSTOW M.D. 8894, Helen Jane FORD 6613,
Sally W. SAMPSON 4008, Perez H. 1989, Andrew Jr. (Capt.) 799, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 31 May 1886 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Publisher's proof reader

• Census: 1930: Berry, Katherine B., Head, Rents Home at $50/mo., Owns radio, F., W., æ 43, Divorced,
reads 7 writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English, Publisher's Proof Reader; Catherine
L., Daughter, F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Publisher's
Proof Reader.

Catherine/Katharine married Charles Franklin BERRY Jr., son of Charles F. BERRY and Emily C.
MORGAN, on 20 Apr 1908 in Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce by 8 Apr
1930. Charles was born in 1882 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1908: American Express Co. clerk.
1910: Insurance solicitor.
1920: Life insurance salesman.

• Census: 1910: Berry, Charles F., Jr., head, M., W., æ 27, Married 2 yrs., b. MA, father b. ME, mother b.
MA, speaks English, Insurance Solicitor, reads, writes, Rents Home; Katherine S., Wife, F., W., 24,
Married 2 yrs., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY, speaks English, reads,
writes; Catherine L., Daughter, F., W., 10/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1920: Berry, Charles F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 37, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. ME,
mother b. ME [sic], speaks English, Life Insurance Salesman.

The child from this marriage was:
11508 F i. Catherine L BERRY was born on 18 Jun 1909 in Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1930: Publisher's proof reader.

10706.  Sarah Weston TURNER (Zilpha Ellis BREWSTER 8902, Joshua T. BREWSTER 6622, Deborah
Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jun 1884 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, died on 10 Oct 1985 in Port St.
Lucie, St. Lucie Co., Florida at age 101, and was buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

Sarah married Henry Webster CURTIS, son of Henry D. CURTIS and Emily L. PENDERGRASS, on
19 Sep 1903 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Henry was born on 19 May 1882 in Stoughton,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 Nov 1963 in St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co., Florida at age 81.
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• Occupation: 1910: Railroad station trelegraph operator.
1920: Railway train dispatcher.

• Census: 1910: Curtis, Henry W., Head, M., W., æ 27, Married 6 yrs., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Railroad Station Telegraph Operator, reads, writes, Rents Home; Sarah W., Wife, F., W., 25,
Married 6 yrs., bore 2 children, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes;
Raymond W., Son, M., W., 3, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Turner, Bethia A., Sister-in-Law, F., W.,
13, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, reads, writes, attended School.
1920: Curtis, Henry W., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 37, married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Railroad Train Dispatcher; Sarah W., Wife, F., W., 35, Married, reads,
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Raymond W., Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Turner, Bethiah A., Sister-in-Law, F., W., 23,
Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Dry Goods Store Sales Lady; Emilie,
Sister-in-Law, F., W., 17, Single, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Bank Clerk.

Children from this marriage were:
11509 M i. Henry Webster CURTIS Jr. was born on 23 Jan 1905 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,

Massachusetts, died on 18 Apr 1905 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, and was
buried in Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA. He never married and had no
children.

• Age at Death: 2 mos. 26 days. Single.

+ 11510 M ii. Raymond Weston CURTIS was born on 15 Sep 1906 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 18 Feb 2001 in Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California at age
94.

10708.  Leslie Carlton TURNER (Zilpha Ellis BREWSTER 8902, Joshua T. BREWSTER 6622, Deborah Sampson
CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 27 Sep 1889 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 5 Jan 1963 in Duxbury,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Physical Description: 5 Jun 1917: Short, slender bjuild, blue eyes, brown hair.

• Occupation: 1910: Railroad agent.
1930: Agent for New York, New Haven & Hartford Rail Road.

• Census: 1930: Turner, Leslie C., Head, Owns Home Valued at $4,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 40,
Married at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Agent for N[ew] Y[ork]., N[ew]
H[aven] and Hartford Railroad, Non-Vet; Ethel M., Wife, F., W., 41, Married at 24, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Carlton L., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, reads 7 writes,
b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

• Military Service: 5 Jun 1917: Registered for the Draft in Duxbury, MA. Listed self as a New York, New
Haven and hartford RR station agent and married.

Leslie married Ethel May PORTER on 25 Dec 1912 in Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Ethel was
born circa 1889.

The child from this marriage was:
11511 M i. Carlton L. TURNER was born circa 1923.

10714.  Mable Florence BREWSTER  (Joshua T. BREWSTER 8903, Joshua T. BREWSTER 6622, Deborah
Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born in Mar 1890 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died poss. 26 Jun 1975 in
Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 85.
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• Occupation: 1909: Shoe worker.
1930: Shoe factory dresser.

Mable married Wallace James HENDERSON, son of John P. HENDERSON and Fannie M. MERRITT, 
on 24 Nov 1909 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts. Wallace was born circa 1888 in Norwell, South
Scituate, Plymouth Co., MA and died between 5 Jan 1920 and 7 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1909: Shoe worker.
1910: Shoe shop chandler [?].
1920: Tacker in tack factory.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated with in-laws Joshua A. [sic] and Julia F. Brewster, q. v.
1920: Henderson, Wallace, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 32, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, Tacker in Tack Factory; Mabel, Wife, F., W., 29, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; Russell, Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, erads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English; J. Burton, Son, M., W., 5, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English.

Children from this marriage were:
11512 M i. Russell HENDERSON was born circa 1911 in MA.

11513 M ii. J. Burton HENDERSON was born poss. 8 Aug 1914 in MA and died poss. 30 Jan 1992 in
Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 77.

• Given name: Poss. John Burton.

• Identity: Other than the 1920 Census information there is no further prof that J. Burton and
John B. Henderson are one and the same. If they are, then he enlisted on 30 Jun 1943 in the
U. S. Army as a Private for the duration of WW II. The enlisttment took place in Boston
and the record states that he was born in 1914, had 4 years of high schol and was married
and employed as a laundry machine operator or shipping and receiving clerk.

10715.  Arthur Everett PETERSON (Henry Austin PETERSON 8904, Deborah W. BREWSTER 6623, Deborah
Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 24 Jul 1871 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Teacher.
1910-1920: High school teacher.

• Census: 1900: Peterson, Arthur E., Head, W., M., b. Jul 1871, æ 28, MA, parents b. MA, teacher, reads,
writes, speaks English, Rents Home; Maude, Wife, W., F., b. Mar 1871, 29, Married 1 yr., bore 1 child,
1 survives [not enumerated], b. CT, parents b. CT, reads, writes, speaks English; Gridley, Anna B.,
Boarder [Maud's sister?], W., F., b. Sep 1875, 24, Single, b. CT, parents b. CT, reads, writes, speaks
English.
1910: Peterson, Arthur E., Head, N., W., æ 38, Married 10 yrs, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English,
High School Teacher, reads, writes, Owns Mortgaged Home; Maud E., F., W., 39, Married 10 yrs, bore
3 children, 3 survive, b. CT, parents b. CT, speaks English, reads, writes; Austin G., Son, M., W., 9,
Single, b. CT father b. MA, mother b. CT, attended School; Barbara S., Daughter, F., W., 7, Single, b.
CT, father b. MA, mother b. CT, attended School; John A., Son, M., W., 4/12, b. NY, father b. MA,
mother b. CT.
1920: Peterson, Arthur, Roomer, M., W., 48, Single [sic], reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, High School Teacher; Maud, G., F., W., 48, Single [sis], reads, writes, b. CT, parents b. CT,
speaks English, Literary.
1930: Peterson, Arthur E., Head, Rents Home at $65/mo., Owns Radio, æ 58, Married at 28, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Secretary of Municipal Court, non-Vet; Maude, Wife,
F., W., 59, Married at 29, reads 7 Writes, b. CT, parents b. CT, speaks English.

Arthur married Maud E. GRIDLEY, daughter of Edgar GRIDLEY and Eugenia B. UNKNOWN, in 1899.
Maud was born in Mar 1871 in CT.
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• Residence: Enumerated in 1880 Census as living with paternal grandparents Joseph and martha
Gridley.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11514 M i. Austin Gridley PETERSON was born on 4 Jun 1900 in CT.

11515 F ii. Barbara S. PETERSON was born circa 1903 in CT.

11516 M iii. John A. PETERSON was born circa Dec 1909 in MA.

10718.  Mary Louiza/Louisa PETERSON  (Arthur Whittemore PETERSON 8905, Deborah W. BREWSTER 6623,
Deborah Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born on 10 Sep 1872 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1903: Nurse.

Mary married Charles Forrest SANBORN, son of James F. SANBORN and Elizabeth A. CROSS, on 7 Oct
1903 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Charles was born circa 1860 in Cambridge, Middlesex Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1903-1920: Bank teller.

• Census: 1910: Sanborn, Charles F., Head, M., W., æ 50, Married 6 yrs., b. MA, father b. MA, mother
b. NH, speaks English, Bank Teller, reads, writes; Louisa P., Wife, F., W., 37, Married 6 yrs., bore 2
children, 2 survive, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English, reads, writes; Forrest, Son,
M., W., 5, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Eleanor, Daughter, F., w., 2., Single, b. MA, parents b. MA;
Elizabeth A., Mother, F., W., 75, Widow, bore 3 children, 2 survive, b. MA, parents b. NH, speaks
English, reads, writes; Donovan, Mary, Servant, F., W., 22, Single, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland,
Immigrated 1903, speaks English, Private Family Servant, reads, writes.
1930: Sanborn, Charles F., Head, Owns Home Valued at $15,000, No Radio, M., W., æ 70, Married at
25 yrs., reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, Retired; Louise M.,
Wife, F., W., 57, Married at 31, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English;
C. Forrest Jr., Son, M., W., age unknown, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b.
MA, speaks English, Electrical (i.e. electrician) with electric co.,; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 22, Single,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, Secretary in bank; Richardson,
Clara M., Boarder, F., W., 68, Widow, Married at 25, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Retired; Ely, Thornton, Boarder, M., W., 21, Single, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. NY,
mother b. MA, Electrical Store Salesman.
1920: Sanborn, Charles F., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 60, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. NH, speaks English, Bank Teller; Mary L., Wife, F., W., 47, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English; Charles F., Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended
School, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Elizabeth A., Mother, F., W., 85,
Widow, reads, writes, b. NH, parents b. NH, speaks English.

Children from this marriage were:
11517 M i. Forrest SANBORN was born circa 1905 in MA.

11518 F ii. Eleanor SANBORN was born on 4 Apr 1908 in Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

10719.  Carrie Downing PETERSON  (Arthur Whittemore PETERSON 8905, Deborah W. BREWSTER 6623,
Deborah Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Dec 1874 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: School teacher.

Carrie married John J. HAMMERS, son of S. S. W. HAMMERS and Catherine MINTERS, on 24
Jun 1907 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. John was born circa 1874 in Gettysburg, Adams Co.,
Pennsylvania.
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• Occupation: 1907-1930: Druggist/pharmacist.

• Census: 1910: Hammers, John J., Head, M., W., æ 35, Married 3 yrs, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks
English, Druggist in Store, reads, writes; Carrie P., Wife, F., w., 35, Married 3 yrs, bore 0 children, b.
MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English, reads, writes; Peterson, Eda [sic] G., Mother-in-Law,
F., W., 63, Widow, bore 6 children, 3 survive, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English,
reads, writes.
1920: Hammers, John J., Head, M., W., æ 45, Married, reads, writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks
English, Druggist; Carrie P., Wife, F., W., 45, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
PA, speaks English; John, Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, father b. PA, mother b. MA;
Peterson, Ida A., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 72, Widow, reads, writes, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA,
speaks English.
1930: Hammers, John J., Head, owns Home Valued at $10,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 55, Married at
33, reads & writes, b. PA, parents b. PA, speaks English, Pharmacist, non-Vet; Carrie P., Wife, F., W.,
55, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English; John M., Son, M., W., 18,
Single, b. MA, father b. PA, mother b. MA, speaks English, Drug Clerk in Drug Store; Peterson, Ida G.,
Mother-in-Law, F., W., 83, Widow, reads & writes, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
11519 M i. John M. HAMMERS  was born circa 1912 in MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Drug clerk in drugstore.

10722.  Alice Sibyl PETERSON  (Arthur Whittemore PETERSON 8905, Deborah W. BREWSTER 6623, Deborah
Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 16 Jun 1881 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1905: Stenographer.

Alice married Harry K. POLLARD, son of Edwin POLLARD and Rose PIERCE, on 4 Feb 1905 in Quincy,
Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Harry was born circa 1876 in England.

• Occupation: 1905-1910: Mechanical engineer.
1920: Manager at steel casting company.

• Census: 1910: Pollard, Harry K., Head, M., W., æ 34, Married 5 yrs, b. England, parents b. England,
Immigrated 1886, speaks English, Auto Factory Mechanical Engineer, reads, writes, Rents Home; Alice
S., Wife, F., W., 28, bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English,
reads, writes; Doreen M., Daughter, F., W., 10/12, Single, b. CT, father b. England, mother b. MA;
Cross, Lawrence, Lodger, M., W., 21, Married 6/12, b. MI, father b. Canada, mother b. MI, speaks
English, Auto Factory Paymaster, reads, writes; Laura, Lodger, F., W., 21, Married 6/12, b. MI,
parents b. MI, reads, writes.
1920: Harry K. Pollard, Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 44, Married, Immigrated 1886,
reads, writes, b. England, parents b. England, speaks English, Manager Steel Casting Co.; Alice S.,
Wife, F., W., 38, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English; Doreen,
Daughter, F., W., 10. Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. CT, father b. England, mother b. MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11520 F i. Doreen M. POLLARD was born circa 1909 in CT.

10725.  Clarence Allen HARRIMAN  (Henry B. HARRIMAN 8906, Abbie/Abby S. BREWSTER 6628, Deborah
Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 12 Feb 1895 in Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Physical Description: 1917: Medium height, medium build, grey eyes, light brown hair.

• Occupation: 1910: Heel [illegible] in shoe factory.
1917: Machine operator with Montello [?] Heel Co., Brockton, MA.
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1920: Welter.

• Census: 1920: Harriman, Clarence, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 24, Married, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English, Welter in Factory; Lillian, Wife, F., W., 25, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, parents by Germany, speaks English; Clarence Jr., Son, M., W., 1 2/12, Single, b. MA. parents b.
MA; Henry, Father, M., W., 56, Married, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Wood Dealer.

• Military Service: 1917: Registered for draft in Brockton, MA as single.

Clarence married Lillian UNKNOWN, daughter of Unidentified UNKNOWN and Unidentified
UNKNOWN, between 5 Jun 1917 and 1918. Lillian was born circa 1895 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11521 M i. Clarence Allen HARRIMAN JR was born on 30 Oct 1918 in MA and died on 29 Aug 1993

in Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 74.

• Given name: Appears as both Clarence A. and Allen C.

10745.  Ralph Arlington PERKINS  (Stella SAMPSON 8934, Mellen Leroy 6685, Charles Church 4059, Isaiah Jr. 

2001, Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jun 1900 in ND and died on
15 Mar 1973 in Wadena Co., MN at age 72.

• Occupation: 1920: Home farm laborer.
1930: General farm farmer.

• Census: 1930: Perkins, Ralph A., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 29, married at 26, reads & writes, b.
ND, father b. WI, mother b. MN [sic], speaks English, General Farm Farmer, non-Vet; Arline B., Wife,
F., W., 27, Married at 24, reads & writes, b. MN, father b. MN, mother b. Germany, speaks English;
Dorothy I., Daughter, F., W., 1 0/12, Single, b. MN, father b. ND, mother b. MN.

• Residence: 2002: Deer Creek, Otter Tail Co., MN 56527

Ralph married Arline Barbara UNKNOWN, daughter of Unidentified UNKNOWN and Unidentified
MESSER, circa 1927. Arline was born on 12 May 1902 in Otter Tail Co., MN and died on 4 Nov 2002 in
Henning, Otter Tail Co., Minnesota at age 100.

The child from this marriage was:
11522 F i. Dorothy I. PERKINS was born circa Apr 1929 in MN.

10746.  May Alice PERKINS  (Stella SAMPSON 8934, Mellen Leroy 6685, Charles Church 4059, Isaiah Jr. 2001,
Isaiah 803, Joseph 208, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1904 in ND.

May married William A. JOHNSON. William was born circa 1921.

The child from this marriage was:
11523 F i. Private 

10779.  Mary Elizabeth SAMPSON  (Homer Lazelle SAMPSON 9024, Frank Revere SAMPSON 6817, William
Smith SAMPSON 4145, Deacon/Capt. Martin SAMPSON 2029, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 20 Aug 1916 in Saranac Lake, NY and died circa 1991 at age 75.

Mary married George Hart McINTYRE circa 1941 in Saranac Lake, NY.

Children from this marriage were:
11524 F i. Unidentified McINTYRE.

11525 M ii. Unidentified McINTYRE.

10780.  Rebecca Whitfield SAMPSON  (Homer Lazelle SAMPSON 9024, Frank Revere SAMPSON 6817, William
Smith SAMPSON 4145, Deacon/Capt. Martin SAMPSON 2029, Elijah SAMSON 814, Deborah SAMPSON 210,
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Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Dec 1919 in Saranac Lake, NY and died on 3 Dec 2006 in
Camden, Knox Co., Maine at age 87.

Rebecca married Thomas Churchill Rogers KIRK on 3 Jun 1944 in New York City, NY.

Children from this marriage were:
11526 F i. Private 

Private married Dave SHAUB.

11527 M ii. Unidentified KIRK.

11528 F iii. Unidentified KIRK.

10787.  Earl Allen SAMPSON Jr.  (Earle Allen 9051, Gilbert Allen 6863, George B. 4194, Peleg 2061, Miles III 
822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 6 Dec 1933, died on 20 Jun 1963 in Mansfield,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 29, and was buried in Spring Brook Cemetery, Mansfield, Bristol Co., MA.

Earl married Private

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11529 F i. Private 

10790.  Lawrence Wilbur GLASS  (Lottie M. LORING 9058, Ella Jane SAMPSON 6866, William A. 4195, Peleg 
2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Sep 1901 in Island Creek,
Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Occupation: 1930: Building carpenter.

• Census: 1930: Glass, Lawrence W., head, Rents Home at $20/mo., owns Radio, M., W., æ 28, Married
at 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Building Carpenter, non-Vet; Sadie E.,
Wife, F., W., Married at 20, reads, writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English;
Elinor, Daughter, F., W., 2 6/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA; Virginia, Daughter, F., W., 10/12,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Lawrence married Sadie E. UNKNOWN circa 1925. Sadie was born circa 1905 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
11530 F i. Elinor GLASS was born circa 18 Oct 1927 in MA.

11531 F ii. Virginia GLASS was born circa 18 Jun 1929 in MA.

10814.  Edna Lorraine SAMPSON  (Ray Dexter 9093, Edgar Rollins 6885, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 

822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born 9 Jan1920 in Brockton, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died in 1996 at age 76.

Edna married Ralph Garfield MILNE . Ralph was born circa 1919.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11532 F i. Private 

Edna next married Everett Aliston BUMPUS, son of Walter Ernest BUMPUS and Annie C. CARR,.
Everett was born in 1912 and died in 1971 at age 59.

Children from this marriage were:
11533 M i. Private 

Private married Private

+ 11534 M ii. Private 

10816.  Ruth Ardis SAMPSON (Ray Dexter 9093, Edgar Rollins 6885, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 
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822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1917 and died in 2002 at age 85.

Ruth married Norman Elwin JOHNSON, son of Theodore E. JOHNSON and Tera NELSON,. Norman was
born in 1915 and died in 1990 at age 75.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11535 F i. Cynthia Gale JOHNSON was born in 1944 and died in 2000 at age 56.

+ 11536 F ii. Private 

+ 11537 M iii. Norman Elwin JOHNSON Jr. was born in 1949 and died in 1978 at age 29.

10831.  George Carleton SHAW  (Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945,
Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 
38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 29 Jun 1925 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine, was christened
on 12 Jul 1925 in St. John RC Church, Bangor, Penobscot Co., ME, died on 1 Aug 2007 in Winnetka, Los Angeles
Co., California at age 82, and was buried on 9 Aug 2007 in San Fernando Mission Cemetery, San Fernando, Los
Angeles Co., CA.

• Identity: Possibly the George C. Shaw in the SSDI who was born 29 Jun 1925 and died in Winnetka,
Los Angeles Co., CA, on 1 Aug 2007.

George married Private

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11538 M i. Private 

+ 11539 M ii. Private 

11540 M iii. Private 

Private married Private

10832.  Private (Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284,
Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Glenn Weston STEVENS. Glenn was born on 27 Oct 1926 and died on 15 May 1996 in
Glenburn, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 69.

Children from this marriage were:
11541 M i. Private 

11542 F ii. Private 

11543 M iii. Private 

11544 F iv. Private 

10833.  Private (Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284,
Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11545 F i. Private 

Private married Private

11546 M ii. Private 

11547 M iii. Private 

10834.  Private (Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284,
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Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married John Edward WILSON, son of Unknown and Unknown,. John was born on 1 Feb 1928 in
Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died on 1 Dec 2007 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 79.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11548 M i. Private 

+ 11549 F ii. Private 

+ 11550 M iii. Private 

+ 11551 F iv. Private 

+ 11552 M v. Private 

+ 11553 F vi. Private 

10835.  Private (Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284,
Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11554 F i. Private 

+ 11555 M ii. Private 

11556 M iii. Private 

Private married Private

+ 11557 F iv. Private 

+ 11558 M v. Private 

11559 F vi. Private 

Private married Private

10836.  Private (Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284,
Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11560 M i. Private 

+ 11561 F ii. Private 

11562 M iii. Private 

11563 M iv. Private 

11564 F v. Private 

10837.  Private (Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284,
Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Renata "Rodni" CIRRI. Renata was born on 28 Nov 1945 in Lynwood, Los Angeles Co.,
California and died on 13 Jun 2004 at age 58.

Private next married Private
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Children from this marriage were:
11565 M i. Private 

11566 F ii. Private 

10840.  Lloyd Robert SHAW (Robert Julian SHAW 9119, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert
BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1)
 was born on 17 Aug 1932 in Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine and died on 4 Jul 1961 at age 28.

Lloyd married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11567 F i. Private 

Private married Private

+ 11568 M ii. Private 

11569 F iii. Private 

Private married Private

10841.  Private (Robert Julian SHAW 9119, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284,
Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Private next married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11570 F i. Private 

Private married Private

+ 11571 F ii. Private 

10843.  Private (Vera Estelle BRASTOW 9120, Royce Wilmont BRASTOW 6946, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 

4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11572 F i. Private 

11573 M ii. Private 

10846.  Private (Donald Eugene BRASTOW 9125, Frank Clifford BRASTOW 6948, George Clifford BRASTOW 

4287, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11574 F i. Private 

11575 M ii. Private 

10858.  Dorothy LeBARON (James LeBARON 9149, William H. LeBARON 6977, Sarah Ann ATSATT 4338, Marcy
SAMPSON 2114, Edward SAMPSON 829, Joseph SAMPSON Jr. 224, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 2 May 1908 in Attleboro, Bristol Co., Massachusetts.

Dorothy married Unidentified FISHER. The marriage ended in divorce.
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The child from this marriage was:
11576 F i. Dorothy L. FISHER was born circa 15 Nov 1926 in MA.

10886.  Harold LIEBERMAN  (Ruby BARBER 9201, William Austin BARBER 7022, Austin BARBER Jr. 4370,
Austin BARBER 2136, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born on 15 Jun 1916 in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California.

Harold married Roberta MORROW. Roberta was born in Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California.

The child from this marriage was:
11577 F i. Private 

10895.  Private (Florence Louise FLEMMING 9210, Lucia "Lucy" James COLE 7028, Lucy Mayberry BARBER 
4377, Levi BARBER Jr. 2138, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11578 M i. Private 

+ 11579 F ii. Private 

Private next married Lucious LACKORE.

• Residence: 2001: Naples, FL.

10896.  Private (Florence Louise FLEMMING 9210, Lucia "Lucy" James COLE 7028, Lucy Mayberry BARBER 

4377, Levi BARBER Jr. 2138, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11580 F i. Private 

Private married Private

11581 F ii. Emily ENGLE.

10897.  Private (Florence Louise FLEMMING 9210, Lucia "Lucy" James COLE 7028, Lucy Mayberry BARBER 

4377, Levi BARBER Jr. 2138, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham
II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11582 M i. Private 

11583 F ii. Private 

11584 F iii. Private 

11585 F iv. Private 

10903.  Private (Betty/Bettie L. ROUSE 9229, Ralph Clarence ROUSE 7060, Richard Calvin ROUSE 4401, Robert A.
ROUSE 2142, Stephen ROUSE 853, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private
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The child from this marriage was:
11586 F i. Private 

10907.  Private (Daniel W. PUFFER 9240, Josephine Earl MIEGS 7072, Joseph E. MIEGS 4412, Mary SAMPSON 
2155, John MD 857, Uriah 231, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11587 M i. Private 

10914.  Howard Aldridge COFFIN  (Jane/Jennie C. GUILD 9262, Jane Clifford HUNT 7100, Samuel HUNT Jr. 4453,
Sarah WALKER 2191, Eleazer WALKER 868, Sarah SAMPSON 232, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 11 Jun 1877 in Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1910: Cement & line co[mpany].
1920: Steel works ass[istan]t sec[retary].

• Census: 1910: Coffin, Howard A., Head, M., W., æ 32, married 5 yrs, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b.
RI, speaks English, Cement and Lime Co[mpany ] Bookkeeper, reads, Writes, Rents Home, Abbie S.
G., Wife, F., W., 31, Married 5 yrs., bore 2 children, 2 survive, b. RI, father b. NY, mother b. CT,
speaks English, reads, writes; Richard Guild, Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. RI;
Carolyn, Daughter, F., W., 4/12, Single, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. RI; Ghody, Caroline, Mother-
in-Law, F., W., 65, Married 46 yrs., bore 5 children, 4 survive, b. CT, father b. CT, mother b. ME,
speaks English, reads, writes.
1920: Coffin, Harold [sic] A., Head, owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 42, Married, reads, writes, b.
MA, father b. CT [sic], mother b. MA [sic], speaks English, Ass[istan]t Sec[retary] Steel Works; Abbie
S., Wife, F., W., 40, Married, reads, writes, b. RI, father b. NY, mother b. CT, speaks English; Richard
G., Son, M., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks
English; Carolyn, Daughter, F., W., 10, Single, attended School, reds, writes, b. NY, father b. MA,
mother b. RI, speaks English; Drew F., Son, M., W., 9, Single, attended School, reads, writes, b. NY,
father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English; Gail, Daughter, F., W., 3, Single, b. MI, father b. MA,
mother b. RI; Ghodey [sic], mrs. John H., Mother-in-Law, F., W., 75, Married, reads, writes, b. CT,
father b. CT, mother b. ME, speaks English; Michal[?], Elizabeth, Servant, F., W., 21, Single, reads,
writes, b. MA, father b. Germany, mother b. Russia, speraks English, Private Home Servant.

Howard married Abbie S. A. GHODY, daughter of John H. GHODY and Caroline UNKNOWN, circa 1908.
Abbie was born circa 1879 in Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11588 M i. Richard Guild COFFIN was born circa 1906 in PA.

11589 F ii. Carolyn COFFIN was born circa Dec 1909 in NY.

11590 M iii. Dean F. COFFIN was born circa 1911 in NY and died poss. 17 Aug 1992 in MI at age 81.

• Residence: 1911: poss. Bloomfield Hills, Oakland Co., MI

11591 F iv. Gail COFFIN was born circa 1917 in MI.

10916.  Elmer William KEANE (Charles William KEANE 9267, Carolyn/Carrie Emery WHITE 7105, James Emery
WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born in 1908 and died in 1977 at age 69.

Elmer married Dorothy Avis FLAGG. Dorothy was born in 1913 and died in 2006 at age 93.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11592 M i. Private 

+ 11593 F ii. Priscilla Lois KEANE was born in 1942.
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+ 11594 M iii. Private 

10918.  Doris Annette KEANE (Charles William KEANE 9267, Carolyn/Carrie Emery WHITE 7105, James Emery
WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born in 1914 and died in 1995 at age 81.

Doris married Francis Bernard McGARRY. Francis was born in 1907 and died in 1975 at age 68.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11595 M i. Private 

+ 11596 M ii. Private 

Doris next married William George McLENNAN . William was born in 1920 and died in 1995 at age 75.

10919.  Leonard Washburn FARLEY  (Bertha T. B. WASHBURN 9271, Herbert Thompson WASHBURN 7113,
Philo Thompson WASHBURN 4465, Harriet WHITE 2207, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Sep 1896 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died after 28 Apr 1942.

• Occupation: 1920: Undertaker.
1930: Own shop undertaker.

• Census: 1930: Farley, Leonard, Head, Owns Home Valued at $7,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 34,
Married at 24, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Own Shop Undertaker, WW I
Vet; Ruth J., Wife, F., W., 31, married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Priscilla, Daughter, F., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English.

• Physical Description: 1942: White, 6', 200 lbs, hazel eyse, gray hair, dark complexion, scar at point of
chin. Lists wife Mrs. Ruth Farley.

Leonard married Ruth UNKNOWN circa 1920. Ruth was born circa 1899 in MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11597 F i. Private 

10930.  James Herbert THOMPSON  (James Elwood THOMPSON 9309, James Henry THOMPSON 7138, James
Soule THOMPSON 4496, Mary/Polly SAMPSON 2229, Ephraim 930, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 
7, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Dec 1895 in Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on 8 Feb 1971 in Hull,
Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 75.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, slender build, brown eyes, black hair.

• Occupation: 1917: Electrician, Tremaine Electric Co., Brockton, MA.
1930: Shrub nursery operator.
1942: Electrician, Halstone Electrict Co., Brockton, MA.

• Census: 1920: Not located.
1930: Thompson, James H., Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 34, Married at 21,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Shrub Nursery Operator, non-Vet; Edna M., Wife, F., W., 33,
Married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Edna M., Daughter, F., W., 13,
Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; James E., Son, M., W.,
11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b, MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Virginia, Daughter,
F., W., 9, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA.

James married Edna May UNKNOWN by 5 Jun 1917. Edna was born on 7 Jul 1897 and died on 20 Jun 1980
in Hull, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• Place of Death: MA Death Index says Braintree, MA.
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Children from this marriage were:
11598 F i. Edna M. THOMPSON was born circa 1917 in MA.

11599 M ii. James Elwin THOMPSON  was born poss. 11 Aug 1918 in MA and died Poss. 13 Feb 1998
in Delray Beach, Palm Beach Co., Florida at age 79.

• Age at Death: 79 yrs.

11600 F iii. Virginia THOMPSON  was born circa 1921 in MA.

10950.  Kenneth Walker FITTS  (Ethel Flora WALKER 9339, Flora Brown SAMPSON 7178, Hartley W. 4512, Joel 
2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jan 1914
in Willimantic, Windham Co., Connecticut.

• Occupation: Specialized toolmaker for Experimental Department, Pratt & Whitney Aircraft Co., East
Hartford.

• Military Service: 1951: 2nd Lt., Willimantic Squadron, CT Wing, Civil Air patrol, USAF Auxiliary.

Kenneth married Barbara T. EVERETT on 6 Jan 1943 in Storrs, Tolland Co., Connecticut. Barbara was
born on 26 Sep 1917 in Bridgeport, Fairfield Co., Connecticut and died on 9 Dec 1990 in Burlington,
Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

• Residence: 1990: Mansfield, Tolland Co., CT.

• Age at Death: 73 yrs., Homemaker.

Children from this marriage were:
11601 M i. Charles Nelson FITTS was born on 2 Dec 1946 in Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut.

11602 M ii. Donald Haywood FITTS  was born on 18 Jul 1951 in Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut.

10951.  Hartley Dennison FITTS  (Ethel Flora WALKER 9339, Flora Brown SAMPSON 7178, Hartley W. 
4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1)
 was born on 29 Apr 1918 in Storrs, Tolland Co., Connecticut, died on 14 Oct 1998 in Killingly, Windham Co.,
Connecticut at age 80, and was buried in Storrs Cemetery, Mansfield, Willimantic, CT.

• Occupation: 1941-1945: Paymaster, Pratt & Whitney Aircraft Co.
1998: Assistant at Veterinary Clinic.

• WW II Service: 1945-1946: US Army.
Private US Army World War II.

• Residence: 1998, Putnam, WIndham Co., Connecticut. 65 Ballou St.

• Age at Death: 80 years. Spouse: Faye. Married.

Hartley married Faye H. BERNET on 1 Jun 1940 in Willimantic, Windham Co., Connecticut. Faye was born
on 6 Oct 1918 and died on 18 Aug 2005 in CT at age 86.

• Residence: 2005. Putnam, Windham Co., CT

Children from this marriage were:
11603 F i. Judith Faye FITTS was born on 22 Jul 1942 in Willimantic, Windham Co., Connecticut.

11604 M ii. John Dennison FITTS was born on 2 Sep 1945 in Willimantic, Windham Co., Connecticut.

10954.  Jean Evelyn FITTS  (Ethel Flora WALKER 9339, Flora Brown SAMPSON 7178, Hartley W. 
4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 

1) was born on 18 Apr 1927 in Willimantic, Windham Co., Connecticut and died on 15 Mar 2007 in Willington,
Tolland Co., Connecticut at age 79.
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Jean married Gordon C. HATCH on 20 May 1950 in Storrs, Tolland Co., Connecticut.

• WW II Service: 21 Jul 1944-7 Sep 1945: US Army. Wounded by enemy fire near Erfurt, Germany.

• Military Award: Purple Heart, European Theatre Ribbon w/2 stars, Combat Infantry Badge.

The child from this marriage was:
11605 F i. Brenda Lee HATCH was born on 16 Sep 1951 in Willimantic, Windham Co., Connecticut.

10956.  Ora Alfred WALKER Jr. (Ora Alfred WALKER 9340, Flora Brown SAMPSON 7178, Hartley W. 
4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1)
 was born on 12 Dec 1922 in Stafford Springs, Tolland Co., Connecticut and died on 27 Jan 1967 in Burlington,
Chittenden Co., Vermont at age 44.

• Occupation: 1967: Salesman, Vickers Inc.

• WW II Service: 1944: Inducted in US Army. In Germany as PFC mortar man, 106th Infantry Div.,
424th Regiment. Captured by German SS panzer Gredadiers 23 Dec 1944 and imprisoned at Stalag IV
B and then Zwickau, Germany. Liberated 14 Apr 1945. Discharged 25 Oct 1945.

• Military Award: Purple Heart, European Theatre Ribbon, Combat Infantry Badge.

Ora married Dorothe BESHIR on 3 Aug 1943.

The child from this marriage was:
11606 F i. Cheryl Ann WALKER was born on 7 Apr 1946 in Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan.

10957.  Wilma Dunham WALKER (William Dennison WALKER 9341, Flora Brown SAMPSON 7178, Hartley W. 
4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
on 28 Nov 1915 in Waterbury, New Haven Co., Connecticut and died on 3 Apr 2000 in VA at age 84.

• Occupation: Danielson, Windham Co., Connecticut. High school teacher of home economics.

• Education: 1937: University of CT.

• Residence: 2000, Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Virginia.

• Identity: The date of birth appearing on the SSN Death Index is the only indication that this may be the
Wilma D. Walker who married Richard Bell Libbey. Note that Wilma D. Walker Libbey's two children
were born in KY and SC respectively. [SBCWJR]

Wilma married Richard Bell LIBBEY on 26 Dec 1941 in Storrs, Tolland Co., Connecticut.

• WW II Service: 2nd LT glider pilot. Landed in Normandy. In 1953 a major serving as executive officer
in Erding, Germany.

Children from this marriage were:
11607 M i. Grey Dennison LIBBEY was born on 7 Jun 1943 in Louisville, Jefferson Co., Kentucky.

11608 F ii. Andrea Ruth LIBBEY was born on 16 Apr 1946 in Spartanburg, Spartanburg Co., South
Carolina.

10958.  Eleanor Frances WALKER  (Ralph Joseph WALKER 9342, Flora Brown SAMPSON 7178, Hartley
W. 4512, Joel 2234, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 19 Sep 1919 in Willimantic, Windham Co., Connecticut and died on 9 Jun 2002 in Boston,
Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 82.

• WW II Service: 1943: Enlisted in US Marines. Staff Sgt., Div. of Intelligence, US Marine Corps HQ.,
Washington, DC.

• Residence: 2002, Newburyport, Essex Co., Massachusetts.
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Eleanor married John F. CARPENTER on 19 Jul 1946 in New York, NY.

• WW II Service: Feb. 1943- Nov. 1945: Enlisted US Army as PFC in Air Corps. Served in Africa and
Italy.

Children from this marriage were:
11609 F i. Janice Ruth CARPENTER was born on 21 Apr 1947 in Willimantic, Windham Co.,

Connecticut.

11610 M ii. Melvin Ralph CARPENTER was born on 3 Jul 1949 in Willimantic, Windham Co.,
Connecticut.

10959.  Elizabeth Barton SAMPSON  (Gordon Greenwood 9343, Ora Fremont 7179, Hartley W. 4512, Joel 2234,
Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.)  932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 17 Jul 1924 in
Yonkers, Westchester Co., New York.

• Residence: 1953: New York City with children.

Elizabeth married David Russell DUNHAM DDS, son of Chester A. DUNHAM and Unknown, on 30 Aug
1945 in Winthrop, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. The marriage ended in divorce in Sep 1952.

• Korean War: Major with US Air Force as a dental surgeon.

• Residence: 1953, South Paris, Oxford Co., Maine.

Children from this marriage were:
11611 F i. Patience Louise DUNHAM was born on 10 Jun 1947 in Westbrook, Cumberland Co.,

Maine.

11612 M ii. Caleb Davis DUNHAM was born on 28 Nov 1948 in Salina, Saline Co., Kansas.

10961.  Rexford A. NORMAND (Grace E. HAYES 9354, Elizabeth Anna SAMPSON 7189, Ivory Puffer 4520,
Jonathan Jr. 2235, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
circa 1900 in NH and died on 2 Dec 1955 in Columbia Co., OR at age 55.

Rexford married Ruby M. UNKNOWN circa 1927. Ruby was born on 24 Feb 1908 in MN and died on 23 Jul
1975 in Vernonia, Columbia Co., Oregon at age 67.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs.

Children from this marriage were:
11613 M i. Rexford A. NORMAND Jr. was born on 27 Jul 1928 in IL and died on 5 Oct 1969 in

Washington Co., OR at age 41.

• Residence: 1969: Vernonia, Columbia Co., OR (last SSN residence).

• Age at Death: 28

11614 M ii. John A. NORMAND was born on 30 Jul 1929 in IL and died on 29 Jan 1984 in St. Helens,
Columbia Co., Oregon at age 54.

10966.  Sarah FRANCES SPARHAWK (William C. SPARHAWK 9362, Alice Amanda JENNESS 7194, William B.
JENNESS 4522, Sally SAMPSON 2237, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 23 Oct 1904 in Saint Louis, MO and died on 20 Jan 1991 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co.,
Pennsylvania at age 86.

Sarah married Joseph James Charles BUSCHMANN Jr.,  son of Joseph James Charles BUSCHMANN  
and Bridget Agnes McNICHOLAS,. Joseph was born on 17 Dec 1903 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co.,
Pennsylvania and died in Nov 1967 in Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania at age 63.
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• Occupation: 1930: Bakery baker.

• Census: Buschmann, Joseph, Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 26, Married at 19,
reads & writes, b. PA, parents b. Northern Ireland, speaks English, Bakery Baker, Non-Vet; Sarah,
Wife, F., W., 25, Married at 18, reads & writes, b. MO, father b. MO, mother b. Northern Ireland [sic];
Joseph, Son, M., W., 5, Single, b. PA. father b. PA, mother b. MO; Donald, Son, M., W., Single, b. PA,
father b. PA, mother b. MO; Patricia, Daughter, F., W., 1 3/12, Single, b. PA, father b. PA, mother b.
MO.

• Date of Death: SSDI says Jan 1967.

Children from this marriage were:
11615 M i. Private 

11616 M ii. Donald Eugene "Gene" BUSCHMANN was born on 11 Mar 1926 in PA and died on 14
Sep 1984 in Cook Co., IL at age 58.

• Residence: Sep 1984: Evanston, Cook Co., IL.

Donald married Alberta Jeannette MUELLER on 28 Dec 1950 in Cape Girardeau, Cape
Girardeau Co., California. Alberta was born on 30 Mar 1928.

11617 F iii. Private 

11618 U iv. Unidentified BUSCHMANN.

10968.  Mary Tourtellot HAMLEN  (Ellen TOURTELLOT 9363, Edna Christine SAMPSON 7199, Charles Albert 

4529, James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born
on 16 Sep 1925.

Mary married Richard Dickinson OTIS M.D. in 1949. Richard was born on 26 Dec 1924.

Children from this marriage were:
11619 M i. Private 

11620 M ii. Private 

10969.  Nancy HAMLEN (Ellen TOURTELLOT 9363, Edna Christine SAMPSON 7199, Charles Albert 4529,
James 2239, Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) 932, Jonathan Jr. 246, Jonathan 45, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 19
Oct 1926.

Nancy married J. Merrill GIBSON Jr. in 1949. J. was born on 14 Nov 1926.

Children from this marriage were:
11621 M i. Private 

11622 M ii. Private 

10998.  Margie Lee DAVIS  (Richard Neal DAVIS 9388, Lysander Waterman DAVIS 7214, Clara/Clarissa Bryant
WATERMAN 4565, Marcia BRYANT 2267, Capt. Levi BRYANT 938, Abigail SAMPSON 249, Ephraim 48,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

Margie married Vernon Gerald IRICK, son of Omer John IRICK and Fannie Lois THOMAS, on 25 May
1941 in Tarkio, Atchison Co., Missouri.

The child from this marriage was:
11623 M i. Private 

Private married Private

Margie next married John Nelson HOLMES.
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11006.  Philip Linwood CARTER Jr.  (Philip Linwood CARTER 9400, Mary "Minnie" Almira SAWYER 7226, Mary
Ann MORTON 4568, Mordecai Ellis MORTON 2270, Priscilla BENNETT 972, Mary SAMPSON 255, Ephraim 

48, Isaac 7, Abraham 1).

Philip married Unidentified UNKNOWN.

The child from this marriage was:
11624 F i. Catherine CARTER.

11008.  Eastham GUILD (Annie Estella EASTHAM 9414, Caroline B. TIRRELL 7232, Caroline BARTLETT 4577,
Peleg BARTLETT 2276, Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 14 Apr 1889 in S. Weymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died after 22 Apr 1942.

• Occupation: 1910: Broker's office salesman.
1915: Merchant.
1917: Tanner & importer/exporter, Schmitz & Guild Co., Bell Rock Leather & Tanning Co. ("in
business for myself"), Boston and Malden.

• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, light build, blue eyse, light hair. Wife and 2 children.

Eastham married Olive BOYD, daughter of Charles M. BOYD and Jennie E. PARKER, on 20 Oct 1910 in
Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts. Olive was born circa 1899 in Jamaica Plain, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA.

Children from this marriage were:
11625 F i. Olive Boyd GUILD was born on 16 Dec 1912 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

11626 M ii. Eastham GUILD Jr. was born on 15 May 1915 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts
and died on 25 Nov 2009 in Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine at age 94.

11010.  Minot GUILD (Annie Estella EASTHAM 9414, Caroline B. TIRRELL 7232, Caroline BARTLETT 4577,
Peleg BARTLETT 2276, Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was
born on 11 Mar 1895 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died between 16 Jan 1920 and 3 Apr 1930.

• Occupation: 1920: Broker/Salesman.

• Census: 1920: Guild, Minot, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 25, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Broker/Salesman; Margaret, Wife, F., W., 25, Married, reads, writes, speaks
English; Minot Jr., Son, M., W., 5, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Margaret, Daughter, F., W.,
3 4/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Minot married Margaret THRESHIE circa 1914 in MA. Margaret was born circa 1895 in MA.

• Census: 1930: Guild, Margaret C., Head, Rents Home @ $75/mo., Owns Radio, F., W., æ 35, Widow,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Minor, Son, M., W., 16, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Margaret, Daughter, F., W., 13, Single,
attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Briggs, Agnes, Servant, F., W.,
17, Single, cannot read or write, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family General Maid.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11627 M i. Minot GUILD Jr. was born on 22 Mar 1914 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died

on 11 May 1995 in Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

11628 F ii. Margaret GUILD was born Cal 16 Sep 1916 in MA.

11011.  Bartlett GUILD (Annie Estella EASTHAM 9414, Caroline B. TIRRELL 7232, Caroline BARTLETT 
4577, Peleg BARTLETT 2276, Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 7,
Abraham 1) was born on 20 Jan 1897 in Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts and died in Dec 1980 in Fort Myers,
Lee Co., Florida at age 83.
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• Occupation: 1920: Wool buyer.

• Census: 1930: Guild, Bartlett, Head, Owns Home Valued at $7,600, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 33,
Married @ 23, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, Art. Silk Manager, WW I Vet; Mary B., Wife,
F., W., 31, Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. PA, speaks English; Edward
M., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; William H., Son, M., W., 5, Single,
attended School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Sears, Gertrude, Nurse, F., W., 20, Single, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Private Family Nurse.

Bartlett married Mary B. UNKNOWN circa 1920. Mary was born circa 1899 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
11629 M i. Edward M. GUILD was born circa 1923 in MA.

11630 M ii. William H. GUILD was born circa 1925 in MA.

11014.  Alfred Tirrell HASTINGS  (Caroline Bartlett TIRRELL 9417, Minot TIRRELL Jr. 7233, Caroline
BARTLETT 4577, Peleg BARTLETT 2276, Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49, Isaac 

7, Abraham 1) was born on 19 Mar 1889 in Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 21 May 1961 in
Calaveras Co., CA at age 72.

• Given name: In the MA VR it appears only as Tirrell Hastings, not Alfred Tirrell Hastings.

• Physical Description: 1942: White, 5' 10", 185 lbs, light complexion, hazel eys, gray hair, scar on head.

• Occupation: 1910: Bank clerk.
1913: Ice cream.
1920: Stock exchange broker.
1942: Dorr Co., 570 Lexington Ave., NY

• Census: 1920: Enumerated at home of grand-uncle Alfred Tirrell, however see Census for father
Edward R Hastings who also was enumerated there.

Alfred married Theodora BURMESTER, daughter of Theodore BURMESTER and Maria FINCH, 
on 9 Sep 1913 in Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts. Theodora was born circa 1890 in UT and died on 2 Oct
1951 in Lot O_268_1, Mount Olivet Cemetery, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake Co., UT at age 61.

• Occupation: 1913: School teacher.

Children from this marriage were:
11631 F i. Sarah HASTINGS was born on 1 Jan 1915 in Mason, Lyn Co., Nevada.

11632 F ii. Barbara HASTINGS was born on 24 May 1918 in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake Co., Utah.

11021.  Private (Charles Ralph "Ted" 9466, John Shaw 7306, George W. 4670, Lorenzo Fearing 2351, George
Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11633 M i. Private 

11023.  Dorothy Ayer GARDNER (Adele Augusta AYER 9472, George Manney AYER 7314, Elida Vanderbaugh
MANNEY 4711, Elizabeth COLLINS 2386, Rhoda RICKETSON 1062, Jonathan RICKETSON Jr. 274, Abigail
HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 27 Feb 1892 in Harvard, McHenry Co., Illinois and died
on 17 Sep 1967 in Grand Rapids, Kent Co., Michigan at age 75.

Dorothy married Leslie Lynch KING on 7 Sep 1912 in Harvard, McHenry Co., Illinois. Leslie was born on 25
Jul 1882 in Chadron, Dawes Co., Nebraska and died on 18 Feb 1941 in Tuscon, Pima Co., Arizona at age 58.
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 11634 M i. Leslie Lynch (alias Gerald Rudolph) KING (alias FORD) Jr.  was born on 14 Jul 1913 in

Omaha, Douglas Co., Nebraska and died on 26 Nov 2006 in Rancho Mirage, Riverside Co.,
California at age 93.

Dorothy next married Gerald Rudolff FORD on 1 Feb 1916. Gerald was born on 9 Dec 1890 in Grand
Rapids, Kent Co., Michigan and died on 26 Jan 1962 in Grand Rapids, Kent Co., Michigan at age 71.

Children from this marriage were:
11635 M i. Thomas Gardner FORD was born on 15 Jul 1918 and died on 28 Aug 1995 at age 77.

11636 M ii. Richard Addison FORD was born on 3 Jun 1924.

11637 M iii. James Francis FORD was born on 11 Aug 1927 and died on 23 Jan 2001 at age 73.

11064.  Eleanor TAFT (Alice Almy GRINNELL/GREENAL 9519, Frederick GRINNELL/GREENAL 7333, Lawrence
GRINNELL/GREENAL 4722, Eliza Tallman RUSSELL 2446, Gilbert RUSSELL 1096, Judith HOWLAND 283,
Barnabas HOWLAND 56, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 24 Jul 1894 in RI.

Eleanor married Gerald WHITMAN on 14 Jun 1916. Gerald was born on 6 Feb 1890 in NY and died on 31
Jan 1975 in San Diego, San Diego Co., California at age 84.

• Occupation: Circa 1917: Treasurer, Abedare Weaving Co., Central Falls, Providence Co., RI
1920: Bond salesman.
1930: Banker.
1942: Esmond Mills, New York City, NY.
 

• Census: 1920: Whitman, Gerald, Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 29, Married, reads, writes, b. NY,
parents b. MA, Bond Salesman; Eleanor T., Wife, F., W., 25, Married, reads, writes, b. RI, parents b.
RI; Robert T., Son, M., W., 2 9/12, Single, b. RI, father b. NY, mother b. RI; Eleanor, Daughter, F., W.,
1 11/12, Single, b. RI, father b. NY, mother b. RI; Remington, Jennie, Servant, F., W., 40, Widow,
Immigrated 1885, Naturalized 1905, reads, writes, b. Sweden, parents b. Sweden, speaks English,
Private Family Cook; Walsh, Agnes, Servant, F., W., 26, Single, Immigrated 1914, Alien, reads, writes,
b. Canada parents b. Canada, speaks English, Private Family Waitress; Kennedy, Hilda, Servant, F.,
W., 21, Single, Immigrated 1916, Alien, reads, writes, b. Canada, parents b. Canada, speaks English,
Private Family Chambermaid; Collins, Julia, Servant, F.,W., 32, Single, Immigrated 1906, Alien, reads,
writes, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Private Family Nursemaid.
1930: Whitman, Gerald, Head, Owns Home Valued @ $50,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 40, Married at
26, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. Canada, mother b. MA, speaks English, Banker, Non-Vet; Elinor
T., Wife, F., W., 36, Married at 22, reads & writes, b. RI, parents b. RI, speaks English; Robert, Son,
M., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, father b. NY, mother b. RI, speaks English;
Elenor, Daughter, F., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, father b. NY, mother b. RI,
speaks English; Gerald Jr., Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. RI, father b.
NY, mother b. RI, speaks English; Donahue, Mary, Servant, F., W., 27, Single, reads & writes, b.
Northern Ireland, parents b. Northern Ireland, Immigrated 1920, Pending, speaks English, Private
Family Waitress; White, Katherine, Servant, F., W., 34, Single, reads & writes, b. Scotland, parents b.
Scotland, Immigrated 1920, Alien, speaks English, Private Family Cook; Gardwin, Mary, Servant, F.,
W., 57, Married @ 18, reads & writes, b. Canada, father b. Canada, mother b. NH, Immigrated 1880,
Naturalized, speaks English, Private Family Chambermaid; Birnie, Mary, Servant, F., W., 27, Single,
reads & writes, b. RI, father b. Scotland, mother b. RI, speaks English, Private family Nurse; Cushinen,
Elizabeth, Servant, F., W., 30, Single, reads & writes, b. Scotland, parents b. Scotland, Immigrated
1908, Alien, speaks English, Private Family Laundress; Sumners, Richard, M., W., 50, Widower,
Married @ 24, reads & writes, b. Ireland, parents b. Ireland, Immigrated 1898, Naturalized, speaks
English, Private Family Chauffeur; Whitman, Frederick, Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended School, b. RI,
father b. NY, mother b. RI; Whitman, Alice, Daughter, F., W., 5, Single, attended School, b. RI, father
b. NY, mother b. RI.

• Residnece: 1942, 1975: Greenwich, Fairfield Co., CT
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• Physical Description: 1917: Tall, medium build, blue eyes, red hair. Married with child.
1942: White, 6', 198 lbs, gray eyes, red hair, light complexion, appendicts [sic] and scar on left thumb.

Children from this marriage were:
11638 M i. Robert Taft WHITMAN was born on 9 Apr 1917 in RI.

11639 F ii. Eleanor WHITMAN was born Cal Feb 1918 in RI.

11640 M iii. Fredrick WHITMAN was born circa 1923 in RI.

11641 F iv. Alice WHITMAN was born circa 1925 in RI.

11171.  Charlotte (Lottie) ELSMORE  (Cora May CLEVELAND 9655, Esther Cordelia SOULE/SOULES 7429,
William SOULE/SOULES 4802, Thomas SOULE/SOULES 2503, Daniel SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1129, Daniel
SOULE/SOULES 291, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born in 1918 and died in 2004
at age 86.

Charlotte married Douglas Edward SCHNEIBLE . Douglas was born in 1913 and died in 1986 at age 73.

Children from this marriage were:
11642 M i. Private 

11643 F ii. Private 

11177.  Frank Flint SOULE/SOULES Jr.  (Frank Flint SOULE/SOULES 9661, John Flint SOULE/SOULES 7443,
John SOULE/SOULES 4813, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland
SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Dec 1922 in
Chicago, Cook Co., IL and died on 8 Mar 2000 in Hilton Head Island, Beaufort Co., South Carolina at age 77.

• Occupation: Investment counselor.

• WW II Service: USNR.

Frank married Mary ROSS on 23 Apr 1945 in New York City, New York Co., New York. Mary was born on
17 Jul 1920 and died on 18 Dec 1989 at age 69.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11644 F i. Private 

+ 11645 M ii. Private 

+ 11646 F iii. Private 

11178.  Gladys Mizell STEWART  (Alva T. STEWART 9663, John Bolten STEWART 7447, Betsey SOULE/SOULES 
4814, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia
HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Oct 1903 and died on 8 Aug 1981 at age 77.

Gladys married George Arthur BAIRD on 11 Apr 1925 in Altus, Jackson Co., Oklahoma. George was born
on 27 Mar 1900 and died on 2 Nov 1952 in Wichita, Co., Texas at age 52.

The child from this marriage was:
11647 F i. Private 

Private married Private

11179.  Howard Carl SOULE/SOULES  (Ralph Albert SOULE/SOULES 9665, William Emmett SOULE/SOULES 

7450, Orrin SOULE/SOULES 4815, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland
SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Nov 1921, died
on 18 Aug 1998 at age 76, and was buried in Bushnell Veterans Cemetery, Bushnell, Sumter Co., FL.

Howard married Private
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 11648 F i. Private 
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11th Generation (8th Great-Grandchildren)

11192.  Lillian Estelle SPRAGUE  (Harvey Orlando SPRAGUE 9738, Reuben SPRAGUE 7524, Mary Jane NASH 

4902, Abner NASH 2663, Ruth COLE 1183, Ebenezer COLE 336, Susannah WASTE/WEST 65, Mary
SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 30 Sep 1904 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine and died on 28 May
1965 in Bristol, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 60.

Lillian married John Raymond AHEARN on 19 Nov 1917. John was born on 7 Jun 1894 in Bangor,
Penobscot Co., Maine and died on 18 Jul 1955 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine at age 61.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11649 F i. Mary Theresa AHEARN was born on 2 Jun 1924 in Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine and

died on 10 Jun 2004 in Bristol, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 80.

11199.  Frank Le Roy MILLIKEN  (Frederick Lewis MILLIKEN 9745, Rebecca B. MORSE 7527, Edward MORSE 

4903, Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary
SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born circa 1902 in FL.

Frank married Edith E. UNKNOWN. Edith was born circa 1901 in FL.

• Identity: Enumerated in 1930 at home of Frederic L. and Frances C. Milliken, q.v.,  as "Daughter-in-
Law" accompanied by to children, Lewis E. aged 4 6/12 and Hollis aged 1 6/12, who are listed as "Son-
in-Law" [sic - grandson?]. Since Frederic and Frances had only 3 sons and only two, Le Roy (aged 28)
and James F. (aged 18) are not listed with their parents or found living elsewhere in the 1930 census,
and the 3rd son Lewis E. (aged 21) who is enumerated as single, it is most likely, based their respective
ages and Edith's age of 29 having been married at 22 (i.e. circa 1923)when James F. was 11 and Lewis
E. was 14, that the missing Le Roy was the husband of Edith and father of children Lewis E. and
Hollis. [SBCWJR]
Possibly the Edith Milliken, SSN 267-41-0231, born 31 Jan 1902 who died in Jan 1976 in Lakeland,
Polk Co., FL.[SBCWJR]

Children from this marriage were:
11650 M i. Private 

11651 M ii. Private 

11221.  Albert MORSE (Albert S. MORSE III 9772, Albert Swift MORSE Jr. 7537, Albert Swift MORSE 4904,
Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary
SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 25 Feb 1896 in New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died
on 23 Jul 1985 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 89.

• Occupation: 1920: [2 illegible words] salesman.
1930: General salesman.

• Census: 1930: Morse, Albert, Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., 34, Married at 30,
reads & writes, b. MA, father b. MA, speaks English, General Salesman, WW I Vet; Mary E., Wife, F.,
W., 30, Married at 27, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. England, speaks English;Lois E., Daughter, F.,
W., 3/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Date of Birth: SSDI says 5 Feb 1896.

Albert married Mary E. UNKNOWN circa 1926. Mary was born on 20 Jul 1899 in MA and died on 21 Mar
1986 in Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

The child from this marriage was:
11652 F i. Private 

11230.  Earl Parker BAILEY  (Nina A. PARKER 9780, Hannah S. MORSE 7540, Albert Swift MORSE 4904,
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Parnell MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary
SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 9 Apr 1895 in Hinsdale, Cheshire Co., New Hampshire and died in
Oct 1964 in NY at age 69.

• Physical Description: 6' 2", 218 lbs., brown eyes. black hair, dark complexion.

• Occupation: 1920: Contractor carpenter.
1930: House contractor.
1942: Hinsdale Paper Manufacturing Co., Hinsdale, NH.

• Census: 1910: Enumerated as a 15 year old at home of grandparents George H. and Ellen E. Bailey.
1920: Bailey, Edwin P., Head, Owns Mortgaged Home, M., W., æ 24, married, reads, writes, b. NH,
father b. VT, mother b. NH, speaks English, Contractor Carpenter;  [no given name], Wife, F., W., 27,
Married, reads, writes, b. NH, father b. VT, mother b. CT, speaks English, General Store Clerk.
1930: Bailey, Earl P., Head, Owns Home valued at $3,000, Owns Radio, M., W., æ 35, Married at 21,
reads & writes, b. NH, father b. NH [sic], mother b. NH, speaks English, House Contractor; Inez L.,
Wife, F., W., 38, Married at 23, reads & writes, b. NH, father b. VT, mother b. CT, speaks English; Earl
H., Son, M., W., 8, Single, attended School, b. NH, parents b. NH.

Earl married Inez L. UNKNOWN circa 1916. Inez was born circa 1893 in NH.

• Occupation: 1920: General store clerk.

The child from this marriage was:
11653 M i. Private 

11236.  Private (Clinton D'Arcy MORSE 9786, Warren Clinton MORSE 7542, Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell
MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary SAMPSON 

10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11654 F i. Private 

11238.  Joseph E. MORSE  (Alton E. MORSE 9788, George L. MORSE 7543, Albert Swift MORSE 4904, Parnell
MASON 2664, Reuben MASON 1184, Parnel WASTE/WEST 342, Thomas WASTE/WEST 66, Mary
SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 11 Jun 1908 in MA and died on 14 Jan 1996 in South Yarmouth,
Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 87.

• Occupation: 1930: Golf club laborer.

• Census: 1930: Morse, Joseph E., Head, Rents Home at $12/mo., M., W., æ 22, Married at 19, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Golf Club Laborer, non-Vet; Eva B., Wife, F., W., 23,
Married at 21, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Robert E., Son, M., W., 1 11/12,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

Joseph married Eva B. UNKNOWN circa 1928. Eva was born on 25 Mar 1907 in MA and died on 27 Dec
1980 in South Yarmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 73.

The child from this marriage was:
11655 M i. Private 

11262.  Lawrence Winsor SOULE/SOULES  (Sidney C. SOULE/SOULES 9810, Rowena H. WINSOR 7566, Eden
WINSOR 4938, Charles WINSOR 2706, Samuel WINSOR 1196, Rhoda/Rodie DELANO 351, Joshua DELANO 68,
Ebenezer DELANO 13, Elizabeth SAMPSON 3, Abraham 1) was born on 7 Feb 1906 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 10 Feb 1982 in Buzzards Bay, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 76.
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• Occupation: 1930: Fish company buyer.

• Census: 1930: Soule, Lawrence W., Head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 24, Married at 20, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Fish Company Buyer, non-Vet; Marion E., Wife, F., W., 23,
Married at 20, reads & writes, b. NY, father b. MA, mother b. Irish Free State, speaks English; L.
Leonard, Son, M., W., 2 10/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY; Phyllis A., Daughter, F.,
W., 4/12, Single, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. NY.

Lawrence married Marion E. UNKNOWN circa 1910. Marion was born circa 1907 in NY.

Children from this marriage were:
11656 M i. L. Leonard SOULE/SOULES was born circa Jun 1927 in MA and died Poss. 13 Jun 2006

in Mashpee, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 79.

• Date of Birth: Possibly the Lawrence L. Soule b. 19 May 1927 who d. 13 Jun 2006 in
Mashpee, Barnstable Co., MA.

11657 F ii. Phyllis A. SOULE/SOULES was born circa Dec 1929 in MA and died on 19 Jan 2004 in
MA at age 74.

• Age at Death: 74 yrs. Other Persobns listed in obituary: William D. Soule, Frances D.
Williams, Lawrence L. Soule.

11272.  Earl B. BAILEY (Edgar Clifton BAILEY 9837, Arabella J. LORING 7665, Ichabod Alden LORING 5156,
Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham
HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1883 in Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1900: Mail carrier.
1909: Silversmith.
1910: Jewelry factory silver spinner.
1920: Garage superintendant.
1930: Garage stock clerk.

• Census: 1910: Bailey, Earl B., Head, M., W., æ 27, Married 1 yr., b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Jewelry factory Silver Spinner, reads, writes, Rents Home; Loretta M., Wife, F., W., 27,
Married 1 Yr., bore 1 child, 1 survives, b. MA, parents b. England, speaks English, reads, writes; Edgar
C., Son, M., W., 8/12 [?], Single, b. RI, parents b. MA.
1920: Bailey, Earl B., head, Rents Home, M., W., æ 36, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA,
speaks English, Garage Sup[erin]t.[endant]; Marietta [Loretta], Wife, F., W., 26, Married, reads, writes,
b. MA, parents b.England, speaks English; Edgar C., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads,
writes, b. MA [sic], parents b. MA, speaks English; Earl E., Son, M., W., 3 5/12, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Josselin [sic], Mattie, Mother, F., W., 56, Married [sic], reads, writes, b. MA, parents
b. MA, speaks English, Dry Goods Sales Woman.
1930: Bailey, Earl B., Head, Rents Home at $50/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 47, Married at 26, reads
& writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Garage Stock Clerk, non-Vet; Loretta M., Wife, F.,
W., 47, Married at 26, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. England, speaks English; Edgar C., Son, M.,
W., 20, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA [sic], parents b. MA, speaks English; Earl E.,
Son, M., W., 13, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English;
Josselyn, Mattie T., Mother, F., W., 69, Widow, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks
English, Private Family Companion.

Earl married Loretta M. SMITH, daughter of John SMITH and Ellen ELDRICH, on 20 Apr 1909 in North
Attleborough, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Loretta was born circa 1883 in North Attleborough, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1909: Jeweler.
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Children from this marriage were:
11658 M i. Edgar C. BAILEY was born on 10 Aug 1909 in RI and died on 14 Apr 1993 in Burlington,

Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 83.

• Residence: 14 Apr 1993: Lexington, Middlesex Co., MA

11659 M ii. Earl E. BAILEY was born circa Aug 1916 in MA.

11273.  Clifton Deville DUNHAM  (Elizabeth/Lizzie J. BAILEY 9838, Arabella J. LORING 7665, Ichabod Alden
LORING 5156, Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 
101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 8 Jun 1880 in Mansfield, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died between 2 Oct 1906 and 26 Jan 1920.

• Parentage: His MA VR birth record erroneously lists his maternal grandmother Arabella Loring Bailey
as his mother and by her maiden name!

• Physical Description: 1918: Tall, slight build, blue eyes, brown hair.

• Occupation: 1900: Bank clerk.
1906: Banker.

• Census: 1900: Enumerated at home of maternal grandparents Edgar H. and Arabella J. Bailey, q.v.

• Military Service: 12 Sep 1918: Registered for draft in Framingham, MA.

Clifton married Alta B. SHACKLEY, daughter of Frank W. SHACKLEY and Adelia F. BROWN, on 2 Oct
1906 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts. Alta was born in 1879 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Census: 19820: Dunham, Alta S., Head, Rents Home, F., W., æ 40, Widow, reads, writes, b. MA,
parents b. NH, speaks English; Clifton, Son, M., W., 10, Single, attended School, b. AL, parents b. MA;
Shackley, A. Delia, Mother, F., W., 65, Widow, reads, writes, b. NH, father b. NH, mother b. ME,
speaks English.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11660 M i. Clifton D. DUNHAM Jr. was born circa 1910 in AL.

11279.  Alden Davis TURNER (Lottie Blanch WHITING 9848, Leonora/Nora T. LORING 7669, Ichabod Alden
LORING 5156, Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 
101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 5 Jul 1899 in Norwell, Plymouth Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 23 Nov 1985 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts at age 86.

• Occupation: 1920: Shoe factory cutter.
1930: Milk bottleler at dairy.

• Census: 1920: Enumerated at mother Lottie Turner's home as single, q.v.
1930: Turner, Alden D., Head, Rents Home at $18/mo., M., W., æ 30, Married at 21, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Dairy Milk Bottler; Doris W., Wife, F., W., 29, Married at 19,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Alden D. Jr., Son, M., W., 7, Single, attended
School, b. MA, parents b. MA; Warren F., Son, M., W., 4, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Residence: Nov 1985: Whitman, Plymouth Co., MA.

Alden married Doris W. UNKNOWN circa 1920. Doris was born on 22 Jun 1901 in MA and died in Jun 1984
in Sarasota, Sarasota Co., Florida at age 83.

Children from this marriage were:
11661 M i. Alden D. TURNER Jr. was born on 16 Oct 1922 in MA and died in Jan 1984 in Halifax,

Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 61.

11662 M ii. Warren F. TURNER was born on 22 Mar 1926 in MA and died on 31 Dec 1993 in
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts at age 67.
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• Residence: 31 Dec 1993: Whitman, Plymouth Co., MA.

11281.  Charles Warren SPRAGUE (Charles Percy SPRAGUE 9855, Charles W. SPRAGUE 7680, Betsey Warren
PARTRIDGE 5164, Elizabeth/Betsey DELANO 2929, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 426, Abraham
HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Jul 1896 in Taunton,
Bristol Co., Massachusetts and died in Jun 1970 in MA at age 73.

• Date of Birth: The 1900 Census says Jul 1897.

• Occupation: 1920: Power house efficiency engineer.
1930: Electric appl;iance efficiency engineer.

• Census: 1920: Sprague, Charles W., Rents Home, M., W., æ 23, Married, reads, writes, b. MA, father b.
MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Power House Efficiency Engineer; Hazel, Wife, F., W., 22, Married,
reads, writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Marian, Daughter, F., W., 4 1/2, Single, b. MA,
parents b. MA; Neal, Son, M., W., 2 7/12, Single, b. MA, parents b. MA;Kenneth, Son, M., W., 11/12,
Single, b. MA, parents b. MA.
1930: Sprague, Charles W., Head, Owns home Valued at $2,800, owns Radio, M., W., æ 33, Married at
18, reads 7 writes, b. MA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Electric Appliance Efficiency
Engineer, non-Vet; Hazel L., Wife, F., W., 32, Married at 17, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b, MA,
speaks English; Marian M., Daughter, F., W., 14, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b. MA,
parents b. MA, speaks English; Neal N., Son, M., W., 12, Single, attended School, reads & writes, b.
MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Kenneth M., Son, M., W., 11, Single, attended School, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English; Howard C. M., Son, M., W., 9 1/12, Single, attended
School, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA.

• Residence: 1979: Saugus, Essex Co., MA

Charles married Hazel L. UNKNOWN circa 1915. Hazel was born on 12 Nov 1897 in MA and died in May
1982 in MA at age 84.

• Residence: 1982: Rowley Essex Co., MA

Children from this marriage were:
11663 F i. Marian SPRAGUE was born circa Dec 1915 in MA.

11664 M ii. Neal M. SPRAGUE was born on 31 May 1917 in MA and died on 4 May 1971 in
Newburyport, Essex Co., Massachusetts at age 53.

• Middle initial: 1930 Census says "N."

11665 M iii. Kenneth M. SPRAGUE was born on 30 Jan 1919 in MA and died on 4 Dec 1986 in
Hillsborough Co., FL at age 67.

• Age at Death: 67 yrs.

• Residence: 1986: Gainesville, Alachua Co., FL.

11666 M iv. Howard C. M. SPRAGUE was born on 18 Feb 1921 in MA and died on 20 Nov 2004 in
Kingston, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire at age 83.

11311.  Private (David Edley DODD 9945, Ella Corinne LANGFORD 7810, Abbe Maria WASHBURN 5295, Cephas
WASHBURN 3042, Phoebe/Pheba CUSHMAN 1407, William CUSHMAN Jr. 483, Susannah SAMPSON 125,
Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11667 F i. Ann Louise ELLIOTT.

+ 11668 F ii. Private 
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11331.  Louisa M. NEIBERT  (Eva G. ANDREWS 9966, Sarah L. PERRY 7831, John PERRY 5313, Sarah RUSSELL 
3046, Howland RUSSELL 1426, Jethro RUSSELL 518, Joshua RUSSELL 132, Judah/Judith SAMPSON 28, George 

5, Abraham 1) was born on 13 May 1888.

Louisa married Charles A. KLINE on 6 Aug 1913.

• Residence: Michigan.

The child from this marriage was:
11669 F i. Charlotte E. KLINE was born on 17 Jun 1914.

11400.  Theodore T. VAUGHAN (Herbert J. VAUGHAN 10293, Elizabeth/Lizzie S. LEACH 8142, Nancy W.
SAMPSON 5512, Rufus 3137, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 
1) was born on 7 Jan 1907 in Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died in Dec 1965 at age 58.

• Occupation: 1930: General trucking.

• Census: 1930: Enumerated with wife Esther at home of widowed father-in-law Charles Washburn, q.v.

Theodore married Poss. Esther WASHBRUN, daughter of Charles WASHBRUN and Unknown, circa 1927.
Poss. was born circa 1908 in MA.

Children from this marriage were:
11670 M i. Theodore VAUGHAN Jr. was born circa 1927.

11671 M ii. David VAUGHAN was born circa Jun 1929 in MA.

11402.  Flora Dean LENDMAN/LEDMAN  (Ethel May SAMPSON 10298, Silvanus Dean 8164, Harvey/Henry M. 
5519, Sylvanus 3138, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 1) was
born on 20 Dec 1910 in Goddard Hospital, Brockton, Plymouth Co., MA.

• Surname: MA VR Brockton births say Lendeman.

Flora married Charles Alfred PARMITER on 19 Aug 1930 in Mineral Point, Iowa Co. WI.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11672 M i. Private 

11403.  Donald Albert KULA (Freda Morton CASE 10311, Ida Frances ADAMS 8172, James Albert ADAMS 5529,
Sophia BURGESS 3146, Sophia SAMPSON 1473, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5, Abraham 

1) was born on 24 Mar 1942 in Winchester, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

Donald married Elaine GRIFFITH, daughter of William GRIFFITH and Mildred VECCHRY,. Elaine was
born on 28 Jan 1943 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts.

The child from this marriage was:
11673 M i. David Griffith KULA was born on 11 Nov 1969 in Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania.

11423.  Private (Sara Marjorie McCLINTOCK 10397, Sarah Grace Rider HANDY 8321, Sarah Watson RIDER 5726,
Earl Etson/Edson RIDER 3274, Eleanor COOPER 1597, Hannah SAMPSON 644, Zabdiel 169, George Jr. 32,
George 5, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11674 M i. Private 

11675 M ii. Private 

11676 F iii. Private 
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11424.  Private (Private, Samuel EMERTON 8363, Samuel Merriam EMERTON 5792, Lucie/Lucy Ella CUSHMAN 
3363, Joseph Soule CUSHMAN 1720, David C. CUSHMAN 675, Elizabeth SAMPSON 173, George Jr. 32, George 

5, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11677 F i. Private 

11438.  Private (Marjorie Emme FUNK 10499, Byard Merrill FUNK 8520, Clara Augusta MERRILL 6057, Maria
Louisa SAMSON 3609, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11678 F i. Private 

+ 11679 F ii. Lee Ann WALKER was born on 29 Mar 1963 in Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin.

+ 11680 M iii. Private 

11681 F iv. Private 

Private married Private

11441.  Private (Mary Louise FUNK 10500, Byard Merrill FUNK 8520, Clara Augusta MERRILL 6057, Maria Louisa
SAMSON 3609, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11682 M i. Private 

Private next married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11683 F i. Private 

11684 M ii. Private 

11456.  Samuel H. MARSH (Annie Mable DELANO 10540, William Fairfield DELANO 8568, William DELANO 

6138, William DELANO 3706, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 
37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born circa 1904 in ME.

• Census: 1930: Marsh, Samuel J., Jr. [sic], Head, Rents Home at $25/mo., M., W., æ 26, Married at age
20, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME [sic], speaks English, no occupation; Doris, Wife, F., W., 24,
married at age 18, reads & writes, b. ME, parents b. ME speaks English; Priscilla A., Daughter, F., W.,
3, Single, b. ME, parents b. ME.

Samuel married Doris UNKNOWN circa 1924. Doris was born circa 1906 in ME.

The child from this marriage was:
11685 F i. Priscilla A. MARSH was born circa 1927 in ME.

11465.  Myrtle "Myrtie" Elvena DELANO  (William Ellsworth DELANO 10571, Benjamin Prince DELANO 8609,
Amos Prince DELANO 6158, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 1 Nov 1892 in Warren, Worcester Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 5 Jul 1930 in Albuquerque, Bernalillo Co., New Mexico at age 37.
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Myrtle married Frank Malcom CARTER.

Myrtle next married Wayland CRISP on 11 Dec 1926 in Bernalillo, Sandoval Co., New Mexico. Wayland
was born on 2 Feb 1894 in Sulphur Springs, Hopkins Co., Texas and died on 1 Sep 1958 in Magdalena,
Socorro Co. NM at age 64.

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11686 F i. Private 

11470.  Walter Hollows NOYES  (Walter W. NOYES 10573, Josiah NOYES 8616, Margaret Austin DELANO 6159,
Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in Aug 1899 in Somerville, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts.

• Occupation: 1920: Drygoods salesman.

• Census: 1930: Noyes, Walter, Head, Rents Home at $75/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 30, married at 23,
reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Hotel Equipment Salesman, ; Leona, Wife, F.,
W., 27, married at 21, reads & writes, b. IL, parents b. IL, speaks English; Marilyn, Daughter, F., W., 4
6/12, Single, b. IL, father b. MA, mother b. IL.

Walter married Leona UNKNOWN circa 1924. Leona was born circa 1903 in IL.

The child from this marriage was:
11687 F i. Marilyn NOYES was born circa Oct 1925 in IL.

11478.  Private (Edith Gray DOWNES 10640, Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY 8710, Henrietta Smith DELANO 6180,
Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Harriett Anne SMITH. Harriett was born on 20 Jan 1928 in New Haven, New Haven Co.,
Connecticut and died on 19 Jul 1999 in Charlotte, Mecklenburg, North Carolina at age 71.

Children from this marriage were:
11688 M i. Private 

Private married Private

11689 M ii. Private 

Private married Private

11690 F iii. Private 

Private married Private

11479.  Private (Edith Gray DOWNES 10640, Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY 8710, Henrietta Smith DELANO 6180,
Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11691 M i. Private 

Private married Private

11692 F ii. Private 

11693 M iii. Private 

Private married Private

11694 M iv. Jonathan Sherwood HUNTINGTON  was born on 29 Sep 1959 and died on infancy.
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11480.  Everett Gray COLLINS  (Ethel Franklin DOWNES 10641, Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY 8710, Henrietta Smith
DELANO 6180, Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth
SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Sep 1921 and died on 14 Jul 2004 in
Glastonbury, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 82.

Everett married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11695 M i. Private 

Private married Private

11696 M ii. Private 

Private married Private

11481.  Private (Ethel Franklin DOWNES 10641, Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY 8710, Henrietta Smith DELANO 6180,
Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Dorethea UNKNOWN.

Private next married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11697 F i. Private 

Private married Private

11484.  Private (Hazel Delano DOWNES 10643, Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY 8710, Henrietta Smith DELANO 6180,
Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198,
Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Cassius Bartlett BARNES Jr., son of Cassius BARNES and Lillian NOONAN,.
Cassius was born on 26 Nov 1922 in Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York, died on 2 May 1992 in Rockville
Centre, Nassau, New York at age 69, and was buried in Calverton National Cemetery, Calverton, New York.

Children from this marriage were:
11698 F i. Private 

Private married Private

11699 M ii. Private 

11485.  Carol Kilbourne ACKLEY  (Hazel Delano DOWNES 10643, Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY 8710, Henrietta
Smith DELANO 6180, Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870, Ezekiel DELANO 

761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 9 May 1935 in Oceanside,
Nassau Co., New York and died on 18 Oct 1999 in Phoenix, Maricopa Co., Arizona at age 64.

Carol married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11700 F i. Private 

Private married William Doane JUDD. William was born on 29 Sep 1957 in Mount Kisco,
Westchester Co., New York and died on 13 May 1998 in Scottsdale, Maricopa Co., Arizona
at age 40.

11701 M ii. Private 

Private married Private

11702 M iii. Private 
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Private married Private

11486.  Frederick Roberts ACKLEY Jr. (Hazel Delano DOWNES 10643, Sarah Ruth Delano GRAY 8710,
Henrietta Smith DELANO 6180, Rufus Chandler DELANO 3711, Edmund Chandler DELANO 1870,
Ezekiel DELANO 761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was
born on 26 Apr 1937 in Oceanside, Nassau Co., New York and died on 12 Aug 2008 in Monmouth, Kennebec Co.,
Maine at age 71.

Frederick married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11703 M i. Private 

Private married Private

11704 M ii. Private 

Private married Private

11705 M iii. Private 

Private married Private

11495.  Charles Sullivan TAGAN Jr.  (Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia
Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1921 and died in 1996 at age 75.

Charles married Alice Ann BENNETT. Alice was born in 1913.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11706 F i. Private 

+ 11707 M ii. Private 

11708 F iii. Private 

Private married Donald M. GOLAS. Donald was born in 1944 and died in 1992 at age 48.

11496.  William Darrow TAGAN  (Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia
Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1923 and died in 1973 at age 50.

William married Helen Margaret DONAHUE in 1945. Helen was born in 1926 and died in 1964 at age 38.

Children from this marriage were:
11709 M i. Paul Darrow TAGAN was born in 1946 and died in 1968 at age 22.

+ 11710 F ii. Private 

+ 11711 F iii. Therese Marie TAGAN was born in 1950 and died in 1990 at age 40.

William next married Private

11497.  June Florence TAGAN (Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena
SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born in 1924 and died in 1993 at age 69.

June married Private

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11712 F i. Private 

June next married Private
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The child from this marriage was:
+ 11713 M i. Private 

11499.  Carol Mary TAGAN  (Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena
SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) was born in 1926 and died in 1987 at age 61.

Carol married Private

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11714 F i. Private 

+ 11715 F ii. Private 

+ 11716 F iii. Private 

+ 11717 F iv. Private 

11500.  Private (Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524,
William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11718 M i. Private 

+ 11719 F ii. Private 

11501.  Private (Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524,
William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11720 M i. James Donald GILLIS was born in 1952 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, died on 6

Dec 2008 in Norwood, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts at age 56, and was buried in Milton
Cemetery, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts.

• Age at Death: 56 yrs.

• Obituary: James D. Gillis MILTON James D. Gillis, age 56, passed away peacefully at
Golden Living Center - Norwood, on December 6, 2008. The devoted son of Ann T.
(Tagan) Gillis of Milton and John L. Gillis & his wife, Joann of San Antonio, TX, he is
survived by his loving brother & sisters; John F. X. Gillis of Quincy, Jeanne F. Gillis of
TX, Linda G. Gentile of Medford & Andrew C. Gillis of WA. He was Uncle Jim to 4
nephews. Most recently a Milton resident, he was born in Boston and grew up in Quincy.
Jimmy was a charter participant of the 1st Special Olympics and a winner of multiple
Special Olympics Gold Medals. A longtime member of Boy Scouts of America Troop 51,
earning the Order of the Arrow, he was the first individual with Down Syndrome to
become an Assistant Scout Master in BSA history. He was a former employee of Stop &
Shop and Papa Ginos, both in Wollaston and the Common Market, Quincy, and spent
many years in the sheltered workshop of Work, Inc. in North Quincy. In addition to his
lifelong participation in the Special Olympics, Jimmy's other athletic pursuits were softball
and basketball for Till, Inc., including several seasons when they were the champs, and
candlepin bowling for Saint Ann's Parish, Wollaston. He was also an avid sports fan,
devoted to the Boston Red Sox, Bruins and Celtics and the New England Patriots, but his
greatest passion was for WWE professional wrestling, which he watched regularly on
television and attended on occasion. His hobbies were watching television, eating and
making friends. His favorite show was "The Wizard of Oz," his favorite meal was lasagna
and his friends are everywhere. A Funeral Service will be celebrated at the Alfred D.
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Thomas Funeral Home 326 Granite Ave., Milton, Wednesday at 9:30 AM. Visiting hours
will be held on Tuesday 4 to 8 PM. Interment in Milton Cemetery. In lieu of flowers,
donations may be made to Work, Inc., 3 Arlington Street, Quincy, MA 02171 or SSARC,
371 River St., Weymouth, MA 02191. www.alfreddthomas.com
<http://www.alfreddthomas.com> Alfred D. Thomas Funeral Home Milton (617) -696-
4200
 

James married Joann UNKNOWN.

11721 M ii. Private 

+ 11722 F iii. Private 

+ 11723 F iv. Private 

11724 M v. Private 

Private married Private

11502.  Private (Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524,
William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11725 M i. Private 

+ 11726 M ii. Private 

11727 M iii. Private 

+ 11728 F iv. Private 

11510.  Raymond Weston CURTIS (Sarah Weston TURNER 10706, Zilpha Ellis BREWSTER 8902, Joshua T.
BREWSTER 6622, Deborah Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 206,
Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 15 Sep 1906 in Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts and died on
18 Feb 2001 in Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California at age 94.

• Occupation: 1930: Merchant Marine, 3rd Officer on "Columbian."

• Census: 1930: Curtis, Raymond, Head, Rents Home at $20/mo., M., W., æ 23, married at 22, reads &
writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, 3rd Officer, Merchant Marine, non-Vet; Pearl, Wife, F.,
W., 21, married at 20, reads & writes, b. MA, parents b. MA, speaks English, Secretary in Lawyers
Office.

Raymond married Pearl Mildreth WHITE,  daughter of Albert F. WHITE and Eunice M., on 22 Nov
1929 in Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts. Pearl was born on 14 Aug 1908 in Taunton, Bristol Co.,
Massachusetts and died on 29 Jul 1988 in Port St. Lucie, St. Lucie Co., Florida at age 79.

The child from this marriage was:
11729 F i. Private 

11514.  Austin Gridley PETERSON  (Arthur Everett PETERSON 10715, Henry Austin PETERSON 8904, Deborah
W. BREWSTER 6623, Deborah Sampson CHANDLER 4018, Abigail SAMPSON 1994, William 800, Andrew 
206, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born on 4 Jun 1900 in CT.

• Physical Description: 1918: Medium height, slender build, brown eyes, dark brown hair.

• Occupation: 1918: Elecrtrical engineering student at Tufts College, Medford, MA.
1930: Restaurant manager.

• Census: 1930: Peterson, A. G., Head, Rents Home at $25/mo, No Radio, Married at 22, reads & writes,
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b. CT, father b. CT, mother b. NJ, speaks English, Restaurant manager; Willie M., Wife, F,. W., 27,
Married at 20, reads & writes, b. FL, father b. GA, mother b. MA, speaks English; Austin G., Jr., Son,
M., W., 5 Son, attended School, b. IL, father b. CT, mother b. FL.

Austin married Willie M. UNKNOWN circa 1923. Willie was born circa 1903 in FL.

The child from this marriage was:
11730 M i. Austin G. PETERSON Jr. was born circa 1925 in IL.

11529.  Private (Earl Allen Jr. 10787, Earle Allen 9051, Gilbert Allen 6863, George B. 4194, Peleg 2061, Miles
III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11731 F i. Private 

11532.  Private (Edna Lorraine SAMPSON 10814, Ray Dexter 9093, Edgar Rollins 6885, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 

2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11732 F i. Private 

Private next married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11733 M i. Private 

Private married Private

+ 11734 M ii. Private 

11534.  Private (Edna Lorraine SAMPSON 10814, Ray Dexter 9093, Edgar Rollins 6885, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 

2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11735 M i. Paul Eric Bumpus BLISS was born in 1971.

11535.  Cynthia Gale JOHNSON  (Ruth Ardis SAMPSON 10816, Ray Dexter 9093, Edgar Rollins 6885, Henry R. 
4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1944 and
died in 2000 at age 56.

Cynthia married Frank POLICE. Frank was born in 1939 and died in 1972 at age 33.

Children from this marriage were:
11736 F i. Private 

+ 11737 F ii. Private 

11536.  Private (Ruth Ardis SAMPSON 10816, Ray Dexter 9093, Edgar Rollins 6885, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 

2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married John RITUCCI. John was born in 1942.

The child from this marriage was:
11738 F i. Michelle RITUCCI was born in 1987.



Descendants of Abraham SAMPSON

1709 Produced by Legacy

11537.  Norman Elwin JOHNSON Jr.  (Ruth Ardis SAMPSON 10816, Ray Dexter 9093, Edgar Rollins 6885, Henry
R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1949
and died in 1978 at age 29.

Norman married Private

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11739 F i. Kimberely JOHNSON was born in 1969.

+ 11740 F ii. Private 

11538.  Private (George Carleton SHAW 10831, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945,
Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11741 F i. Private 

Private next married Private

Private next married Private

11539.  Private (George Carleton SHAW 10831, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945,
Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11742 M i. Private 

11743 M ii. Private 

11548.  Private (Private, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert
BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11744 F i. Private 

11745 F ii. Private 

11746 F iii. Private 

11549.  Private (Private, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert
BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11747 M i. Private 

11748 M ii. Private 

11550.  Private (Private, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert
BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) 
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Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11749 F i. Private 

11750 F ii. Private 

11751 M iii. Private 

11551.  Private (Private, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert
BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11752 M i. Private 

11753 M ii. Private 

11552.  Private (Private, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert
BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11754 F i. Private 

11755 F ii. Private 

11756 F iii. Private 

11757 M iv. Private 

11553.  Private (Private, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert
BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11758 F i. Private 

11555.  Private (Private, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert
BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11759 M i. Private 

11760 F ii. Private 

11557.  Private (Private, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert
BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 
1) 

Private married Private
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The child from this marriage was:
11761 M i. Private 

11558.  Private (Private, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert
BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11762 M i. Private 

11763 M ii. Private 

11764 U iii. Private 

11765 F iv. Private 

11561.  Private (Private, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert
BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11766 F i. Private 

11767 M ii. Private 

11568.  Private (Lloyd Robert SHAW 10840, Robert Julian SHAW 9119, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick
Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11768 F i. Private 

11571.  Private (Private, Robert Julian SHAW 9119, Annie Louise BRASTOW 6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 

4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Randal MOOS.

Children from this marriage were:
11769 M i. Private 

11770 M ii. Private 

11578.  Private (Private, Florence Louise FLEMMING 9210, Lucia "Lucy" James COLE 7028, Lucy Mayberry
BARBER 4377, Levi BARBER Jr. 2138, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 
41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married someone.

His child was:
11771 F i. Ashley BERRY.

• Of: Dunedin, Pinellas Co., FL.

11579.  Private (Private, Florence Louise FLEMMING 9210, Lucia "Lucy" James COLE 7028, Lucy Mayberry
BARBER 4377, Levi BARBER Jr. 2138, Elizabeth "Betsey" ROUSE 851, John ROUSE Jr. 228, Sarah SAMPSON 
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41, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Michael HOPKINS.

• Residence: 2001: Leslie, Franklin Co., MO.

Children from this marriage were:
11772 M i. Private 

11773 M ii. Jacob HOPKINS.

• Of: Leslie, Franklin Co., Missouri.

11774 M iii. Private 

11775 M iv. Private 

11776 M v. Private 

11588.  Richard Guild COFFIN  (Howard Aldridge COFFIN 10914, Jane/Jennie C. GUILD 9262, Jane Clifford
HUNT 7100, Samuel HUNT Jr. 4453, Sarah WALKER 2191, Eleazer WALKER 868, Sarah SAMPSON 232,
Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born circa 1906 in PA.

• Occupation: 1930: Oil distribution manager.

• Census: 1930: Coffin, Richard G., Head, Rents Home at $70/mo., Owns Radio, M., W., æ 24, Married
at 21, reads & writes, b. PA, father b. MA, mother b. RI, speaks English, Oil Distribution Manager,
non-Vet; Susan K., Wife, F., W., 23, Married at 20, reads & writes, b. IL, father b. Canada, mother b.
IL, speaks English; Virginia, Daughter, F., W., 1 11/12, Single, b. MI, father b. PA, mother b. IL.

Richard married Susan K. UNKNOWN circa 1927. Susan was born circa 1907 in IL.

The child from this marriage was:
11777 F i. Virginia COFFIN was born circa May 1928.

11592.  Private (Elmer William KEANE 10916, Charles William KEANE 9267, Carolyn/Carrie Emery WHITE 7105,
James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11778 M i. Private 

+ 11779 F ii. Private 

Private next married Marylou PACIFIC. Marylou was born in 1937.

11593.  Priscilla Lois KEANE  (Elmer William KEANE 10916, Charles William KEANE 9267, Carolyn/Carrie Emery
WHITE 7105, James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 

238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born in 1942.

Priscilla married Private

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11780 F i. Private 

Priscilla next married Private

11594.  Private (Elmer William KEANE 10916, Charles William KEANE 9267, Carolyn/Carrie Emery WHITE 7105,
James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 
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Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11781 M i. Private 

+ 11782 F ii. Private 

11783 M iii. Private 

11595.  Private (Doris Annette KEANE 10918, Charles William KEANE 9267, Carolyn/Carrie Emery WHITE 7105,
James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11784 F i. Private 

11785 F ii. Private 

Private married Private

11786 F iii. Private 

11596.  Private (Doris Annette KEANE 10918, Charles William KEANE 9267, Carolyn/Carrie Emery WHITE 7105,
James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 
44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11787 M i. Private 

11788 F ii. Private 

11627.  Minot GUILD Jr.  (Minot GUILD 11010, Annie Estella EASTHAM 9414, Caroline B. TIRRELL 7232,
Caroline BARTLETT 4577, Peleg BARTLETT 2276, Susannah COOKE 982, Mary SAMPSON 257, Peleg 49,
Isaac 7, Abraham 1) was born on 22 Mar 1914 in Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts and died on 11 May 1995 in
Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts at age 81.

Minot married Margaret DOUGHERTY. Margaret was born in 1911 and died in 1976 at age 65.

The child from this marriage was:
11789 F i. Private 

11633.  Private (Private, Charles Ralph "Ted"  9466, John Shaw 7306, George W. 4670, Lorenzo Fearing 2351,
George Washington 1021, Simeon (Capt.) 261, Peleg 49, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11790 F i. Private 

11634.  Leslie Lynch (alias Gerald Rudolph) KING (alias FORD) Jr.  (Dorothy Ayer GARDNER 11023, Adele
Augusta AYER 9472, George Manney AYER 7314, Elida Vanderbaugh MANNEY 4711, Elizabeth COLLINS 

2386, Rhoda RICKETSON 1062, Jonathan RICKETSON Jr. 274, Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 

8, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Jul 1913 in Omaha, Douglas Co., Nebraska and died on 26 Nov 2006 in Rancho Mirage,
Riverside Co., California at age 93.
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• Civic service: U.S. Senator.
38th President of the US.

• Misc,: Never formally adopted by stepfather. Was called Gerald R. Ford by stepfather nad his mother
from age of 3 and legally changed his name, using the more English spelling of his middle name
Rudolph, on 3 Dec 1935.

Leslie married Elizabeth "Betty" Anne BLOOMER, daughter of William Stephenson BLOOMER Sr.  and
Hortense NEAHR, on 15 Oct 1948 in Grand Rapids, Kent Co., Michigan. Elizabeth was born on 8 Apr 1918
in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11791 M i. Michael Gerald FORD was born on 14 Mar 1950.

+ 11792 M ii. Private 

11793 M iii. Private 

+ 11794 F iv. Private 

11644.  Private (Frank Flint SOULE/SOULES Jr. 11177, Frank Flint SOULE/SOULES 9661, John Flint
SOULE/SOULES 7443, John SOULE/SOULES 4813, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 

1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11795 F i. Private 

11796 M ii. Private 

11797 M iii. Private 

11798 M iv. Private 

11645.  Private (Frank Flint SOULE/SOULES Jr. 11177, Frank Flint SOULE/SOULES 9661, John Flint
SOULE/SOULES 7443, John SOULE/SOULES 4813, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 

1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11799 M i. Private 

11800 F ii. Private 

11801 M iii. Private 

11646.  Private (Frank Flint SOULE/SOULES Jr. 11177, Frank Flint SOULE/SOULES 9661, John Flint
SOULE/SOULES 7443, John SOULE/SOULES 4813, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 

1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11802 M i. Private 

11648.  Private (Howard Carl SOULE/SOULES 11179, Ralph Albert SOULE/SOULES 9665, William Emmett
SOULE/SOULES 7450, Orrin SOULE/SOULES 4815, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland SOULE/SOULES Jr. 

1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private
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Children from this marriage were:
+ 11803 M i. Private 

11804 M ii. Private 
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12th Generation (9th Great-Grandchildren)

11649.  Mary Theresa AHEARN  (Lillian Estelle SPRAGUE 11192, Harvey Orlando SPRAGUE 9738, Reuben
SPRAGUE 7524, Mary Jane NASH 4902, Abner NASH 2663, Ruth COLE 1183, Ebenezer COLE 336, Susannah
WASTE/WEST 65, Mary SAMPSON 10, Samuel 2, Abraham 1) was born on 2 Jun 1924 in Bangor, Penobscot Co.,
Maine and died on 10 Jun 2004 in Bristol, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 80.

Mary married John Francis KRISCENSKI on 13 Aug 1951. John was born on 28 Sep 1918 in Bristol,
Hartford Co., Connecticut and died on 4 May 1999 in Bristol, Hartford Co., Connecticut at age 80.

The child from this marriage was:
11805 M i. Private 

Private married Private

11660.  Clifton D. DUNHAM Jr. (Clifton Deville DUNHAM 11273, Elizabeth/Lizzie J. BAILEY 9838, Arabella J.
LORING 7665, Ichabod Alden LORING 5156, Lucy DELANO 2927, Isaac DELANO 1326, Hannah HOWLAND 
426, Abraham HOWLAND Jr. 101, Abraham HOWLAND 21, Mary SAMPSON 4, Abraham 1) was born circa 1910
in AL.

• Occupation: 1930: Aircraft mechanic.

• Census: 1930: Dunham, Clifton D., Head, Rents Home at $30/mo., owns Radio, M., W., æ 21, Married
at 19, reads & writes, b. AL, father b. MA, mother b. ME, speaks English, Aircraft Mechanic, non-Vet;
Bertha M., Wife, F., W., 21, married at 19, reads & writes, b. MA, father b. Canada, mother b. MA,
speaks English; Ruth M., Daughter, F., W., 1/12, Single, b. MA, father b. AL, mother b. MA.

Clifton married Bertha M. UNKNOWN circa 1928. Bertha was born on 4 Nov 1908 in MA and died on 11
Jun 1993 in Framingham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts at age 84.

• Residence: Jun 1993: Ashland, Middlesex Co., MA.

The child from this marriage was:
11806 F i. Ruth M. DUNHAM was born circa Mar 1930 in MA.

11667.  Ann Louise ELLIOTT (Private, David Edley DODD 9945, Ella Corinne LANGFORD 7810, Abbe Maria
WASHBURN 5295, Cephas WASHBURN 3042, Phoebe/Pheba CUSHMAN 1407, William CUSHMAN Jr. 483,
Susannah SAMPSON 125, Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) 

Ann married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11807 M i. Private 

11808 M ii. Private 

11668.  Private (Private, David Edley DODD 9945, Ella Corinne LANGFORD 7810, Abbe Maria WASHBURN 5295,
Cephas WASHBURN 3042, Phoebe/Pheba CUSHMAN 1407, William CUSHMAN Jr. 483, Susannah SAMPSON 125,
Joseph 26, George 5, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11809 M i. Private 

Private married Private

11672.  Private (Flora Dean LENDMAN/LEDMAN 11402, Ethel May SAMPSON 10298, Silvanus Dean 8164,
Harvey/Henry M. 5519, Sylvanus 3138, Joseph 1470, Silvanus 568, Thomas 152, Benjamin 30, George 5,
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Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11810 M i. Private 

11678.  Private (Private, Marjorie Emme FUNK 10499, Byard Merrill FUNK 8520, Clara Augusta MERRILL 6057,
Maria Louisa SAMSON 3609, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11811 F i. Private 

11812 M ii. Private 

11813 M iii. Private 

11679.  Lee Ann WALKER (Private, Marjorie Emme FUNK 10499, Byard Merrill FUNK 8520, Clara Augusta
MERRILL 6057, Maria Louisa SAMSON 3609, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197,
Nathaniel 36, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Lee married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11814 F i. Private 

Lee had a relationship with Private

Their child was:
11815 M i. Private 

Lee next had a relationship with Robert YOUNG.

Their child was:
11816 F i. Private 

Lee next married Carl McCLAIN on 30 Dec 1990 in Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie Co, Iowa. Carl was born
on 14 Aug 1963.

11680.  Private (Private, Marjorie Emme FUNK 10499, Byard Merrill FUNK 8520, Clara Augusta MERRILL 6057,
Maria Louisa SAMSON 3609, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11817 M i. Private 

11818 M ii. Private 

11682.  Private (Private, Mary Louise FUNK 10500, Byard Merrill FUNK 8520, Clara Augusta MERRILL 6057,
Maria Louisa SAMSON 3609, Caroline SPRAGUE 1831, Deborah SAMPSON 755, Abner 197, Nathaniel 36,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private
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Children from this marriage were:
11819 M i. Private 

11820 F ii. Private 

11686.  Private (Myrtle "Myrtie" Elvena DELANO 11465, William Ellsworth DELANO 10571, Benjamin Prince
DELANO 8609, Amos Prince DELANO 6158, Enos DELANO 3708, Amaziah DELANO 1867, Ezekiel DELANO 
761, Ruth SAMPSON 198, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Ralph Francis MOYER. Ralph was born on 13 Jan 1926 in Denver, Denver Co., Colorado
and died on 31 Mar 1980 in Tucson, Pima Co., Arizona at age 54.

The child from this marriage was:
11821 F i. Private 

Private married Private

11706.  Private (Charles Sullivan TAGAN Jr.  11495, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 

8863, Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11822 M i. Joseph Richard GINNETTI was born in 1972.

11823 M ii. Private 

11707.  Private (Charles Sullivan TAGAN Jr.  11495, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 

8863, Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham
III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11824 F i. Private 

11825 M ii. Private 

11826 F iii. Private 

11827 F iv. Private 

11710.  Private (William Darrow TAGAN 11496, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863,
Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11828 M i. Private 

11829 M ii. Private 

11711.  Therese Marie TAGAN  (William Darrow TAGAN 11496, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F.
DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 

203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) was born in 1950 and died in 1990 at age 40.

Therese married Private
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The child from this marriage was:
11830 M i. Private 

Therese next married Private

11712.  Private (June Florence TAGAN 11497, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863,
Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 
37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11831 M i. Private 

11832 M ii. Private 

11713.  Private (June Florence TAGAN 11497, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863,
Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11833 M i. Private 

11834 F ii. Private 

11714.  Private (Carol Mary TAGAN 11499, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863,
Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11835 F i. Private 

11836 F ii. Private 

11715.  Private (Carol Mary TAGAN 11499, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863,
Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 
37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11837 M i. Private 

11716.  Private (Carol Mary TAGAN 11499, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863,
Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 

37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11838 M i. Private 

11839 M ii. Private 

11840 F iii. Private 

11717.  Private (Carol Mary TAGAN 11499, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863,
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Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 
37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11841 M i. Private 

11842 M ii. Private 

11843 F iii. Private 

11844 F iv. Private 

11718.  Private (Private, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena
SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11845 M i. Private 

11846 M ii. Private 

11719.  Private (Private, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena
SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11847 F i. Private 

11722.  Private (Private, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena
SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11848 M i. Private 

11849 M ii. Private 

11723.  Private (Private, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena
SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 
6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11850 M i. Private 

11851 M ii. Private 

11725.  Private (Private, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena
SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private
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Children from this marriage were:
11852 M i. Private 

11853 M ii. Private 

11854 M iii. Private 

11726.  Private (Private, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena
SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11855 M i. Private 

11856 F ii. Private 

11857 M iii. Private 

11728.  Private (Private, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F. DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena
SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 

6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11858 F i. Private 

11732.  Private (Private, Edna Lorraine SAMPSON 10814, Ray Dexter 9093, Edgar Rollins 6885, Henry R. 4196,
Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Jay ADELMAN. Jay was born in 1966.

Children from this marriage were:
11859 M i. Private 

11860 F ii. Private 

11734.  Private (Private, Edna Lorraine SAMPSON 10814, Ray Dexter 9093, Edgar Rollins 6885, Henry R. 4196,
Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11861 F i. Private 

Private next married Lisa FINNEY. Lisa was born in 1981.

The child from this marriage was:
11862 F i. Drew Anne MacCALLUM was born in 2002.

11735.  Paul Eric Bumpus BLISS  (Private, Edna Lorraine SAMPSON 10814, Ray Dexter 9093, Edgar Rollins 6885,
Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Paul married someone.

His child was:
11863 F i. Private 

11737.  Private (Cynthia Gale JOHNSON 11535, Ruth Ardis SAMPSON 10816, Ray Dexter 9093, Edgar Rollins 
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6885, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11864 M i. Private 

11865 F ii. Private 

11739.  Kimberely JOHNSON (Norman Elwin JOHNSON Jr. 11537, Ruth Ardis SAMPSON 10816, Ray Dexter 

9093, Edgar Rollins 6885, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6,
Abraham 1) was born in 1969.

Kimberely married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11866 M i. Private 

11867 M ii. Jared SILVEIRA was born in 1999.

11740.  Private (Norman Elwin JOHNSON Jr. 11537, Ruth Ardis SAMPSON 10816, Ray Dexter 9093, Edgar
Rollins 6885, Henry R. 4196, Peleg 2061, Miles III 822, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38, Abraham II 6, Abraham 

1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11868 M i. Private 

11869 M ii. Private 

11870 F iii. Private 

11741.  Private (Private, George Carleton SHAW 10831, Carelton Brastow SHAW 9116, Annie Louise BRASTOW 
6945, Frederick Herbert BRASTOW 4284, Maria SAMPSON 2089, Constant 824, Miles Jr. 212, Miles 38,
Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11871 F i. Private 

11872 M ii. Private 

11873 M iii. Private 

11874 F iv. Private 

11778.  Private (Private, Elmer William KEANE 10916, Charles William KEANE 9267, Carolyn/Carrie Emery
WHITE 7105, James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 

238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11875 F i. Private 

11876 F ii. Private 

11877 F iii. Private 

11779.  Private (Private, Elmer William KEANE 10916, Charles William KEANE 9267, Carolyn/Carrie Emery
WHITE 7105, James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 
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238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11878 F i. Private 

11879 M ii. Private 

11880 M iii. Private 

11780.  Private (Priscilla Lois KEANE 11593, Elmer William KEANE 10916, Charles William KEANE 9267,
Carolyn/Carrie Emery WHITE 7105, James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893,
Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
+ 11881 F i. Private 

11782.  Private (Private, Elmer William KEANE 10916, Charles William KEANE 9267, Carolyn/Carrie Emery
WHITE 7105, James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 

238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11882 M i. Private 

11883 M ii. Miceal Paul GANTZ was born in 1997.

11884 F iii. Private 

11784.  Private (Private, Doris Annette KEANE 10918, Charles William KEANE 9267, Carolyn/Carrie Emery
WHITE 7105, James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893, Anna SAMPSON 

238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11885 M i. Private 

11791.  Michael Gerald FORD  (Leslie Lynch (alias Gerald Rudolph) KING (alias FORD) Jr.  11634, Dorothy Ayer
GARDNER 11023, Adele Augusta AYER 9472, George Manney AYER 7314, Elida Vanderbaugh MANNEY 4711,
Elizabeth COLLINS 2386, Rhoda RICKETSON 1062, Jonathan RICKETSON Jr. 274, Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith
SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) was born on 14 Mar 1950.

Michael married Gayle Ann BRUMBAUGH on 5 Jul 1974. Gayle was born in 1951.

Children from this marriage were:
+ 11886 F i. Private 

11887 F ii. Private 

Private married Private

11888 F iii. Private 

11792.  Private (Leslie Lynch (alias Gerald Rudolph) KING (alias FORD) Jr.  11634, Dorothy Ayer GARDNER 11023,
Adele Augusta AYER 9472, George Manney AYER 7314, Elida Vanderbaugh MANNEY 4711, Elizabeth COLLINS 

2386, Rhoda RICKETSON 1062, Jonathan RICKETSON Jr. 274, Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) 
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Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11889 M i. Private 

11890 M ii. Private 

11794.  Private (Leslie Lynch (alias Gerald Rudolph) KING (alias FORD) Jr.  11634, Dorothy Ayer GARDNER 11023,
Adele Augusta AYER 9472, George Manney AYER 7314, Elida Vanderbaugh MANNEY 4711, Elizabeth COLLINS 

2386, Rhoda RICKETSON 1062, Jonathan RICKETSON Jr. 274, Abigail HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) 

Private married Charles VANCE.

• Occupation: 1979: Secret Service agent ot father-in-law Pres. Ford.

Children from this marriage were:
11891 F i. Private 

11892 F ii. Heather Elizabeth VANCE was born in 1983.

Private next married Private

11803.  Private (Private, Howard Carl SOULE/SOULES 11179, Ralph Albert SOULE/SOULES 9665, William
Emmett SOULE/SOULES 7450, Orrin SOULE/SOULES 4815, William SOULE/SOULES 2544, Rowland
SOULE/SOULES Jr. 1137, Rowland SOULE/SOULES 295, Lydia HOWLAND 57, Judith SAMPSON 8,
Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11893 M i. Private 
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13th Generation (10th Great-Grandchildren)

11828.  Private (Private, William Darrow TAGAN 11496, Florence Jeannette DARROW 10692, Benjamin F.
DARROW 8863, Lovinia Helena SAMPSON 6524, William McLellan 3934, William 1957, James 789, Stephen 
203, Abraham III 37, Abraham II 6, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11894 F i. Private 

11895 M ii. Private 

11881.  Private (Private, Priscilla Lois KEANE 11593, Elmer William KEANE 10916, Charles William KEANE 9267,
Carolyn/Carrie Emery WHITE 7105, James Emery WHITE 4461, William Shepherd WHITE 2205, Sally PRESHO 893,
Anna SAMPSON 238, Isaac Jr. 44, Isaac 7, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

The child from this marriage was:
11896 M i. Private 

11886.  Private (Michael Gerald FORD 11791, Leslie Lynch (alias Gerald Rudolph) KING (alias FORD) Jr.  11634,
Dorothy Ayer GARDNER 11023, Adele Augusta AYER 9472, George Manney AYER 7314, Elida Vanderbaugh
MANNEY 4711, Elizabeth COLLINS 2386, Rhoda RICKETSON 1062, Jonathan RICKETSON Jr. 274, Abigail
HOWLAND 52, Judith SAMPSON 8, Abraham 1) 

Private married Private

Children from this marriage were:
11897 F i. Private 

11898 M ii. Private 

11899 M iii. Private 
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(No surname)
~Amy (1733/1735-1825), 23, 81
~Caroline Amanda (Cir 1846-          ), 1105
~Debbie (1783-1783), 198
~Eliza (1805-          ), 224, 476, 905
Eunice M., 1707
~Filemon (1766-1805), 61, 157, 514, 518
Hannah, 216
Hannah (Cir 1815-          ), 340
Molly, 401
Myra G. (Cir 1893-          ), 1634
~Possibly named for Nathaniel Bennett. SBCWJR

(1880-          ), 1024
Rebeckah, 13
Richard, 1240
Sally, 633, 1010
Sarah (          -1813), 208
~Susan (1715-After 1757), 173
Susanna, 339
~Theodore (1914-          ), 1518, 1673
Unidentified, 1011
X, 1584

ABBOTT
Abigail Soule (1820-          ), 385
Arthur, 1404
Charles Melvin (1833-          ), 385
Donald Willard (1909-          ), 1404
Edwin Craig (1830-          ), 385
Emeline Wills (1822-          ), 385
Henry Perry (1828-          ), 385
Jane Nason (1825-          ), 385
John, 385
John Buckman (1814-          ), 385
Jonas (1809-1811), 385
Joseph, 385
Joseph Lyman (1812-1883), 385
Kitty, 453
Mary Frances, 678
Maurice (1913-          ), 1404
Sophronia (1811-1811), 385
Unidentified (Cir 1818-          ), 385
William Flavel Sewell (1817-          ), 385

ABELL
Hannah (          -1756), 36

ACKLEY
Carol Kilbourne (1935-1999), 1670, 1704
Frederick Roberts (1906-1969), 1670
Frederick Roberts Jr. (1937-2008), 1670, 1705

ACKLEY
William, 1670

ADAMS
Abigail, 772
Alfred, 1314
Alice Caroline (1882-          ), 1034
Amos, 1043
Amos Bryam (Cir 1853-1908), 1455
Anigail (1915-          ), 1599
Annie Burgess (1880-          ), 1034, 1439
Benjamin, 603, 606
Benjamin Nye (Cir 1821-1902), 597
Charles Francis Jr., 1598
Cyrus (Cir 1781-          ), 319
Frederick Ogden (1912-          ), 1599
George, 533, 570
George (1791-          ), 554
George (Cir 1788-1866), 597
George W. (1830-          ), 533
Hannah (1832-          ), 533, 936
Hannah Thomas (1832-1859), 554
Helena "Lena" Mabel (1885-          ), 1034, 1440
Henry C., 760
Ida Frances (1887-1950), 1034, 1440
James (1829-          ), 469
James Albert (1849-1906), 597, 1033
Jane (1775-1856), 477
Johanna Belle (1891-          ), 1034, 1441
John, 1598
John Quincy (1907-          ), 1599
John S. (Cir 1856-1869), 597
Joseph (1740-          ), 477
Laura S., 1488
Lucy, 285
Lucy Ann J. (Cir 1835-          ), 1043
Mary (1906-          ), 1599
Mary (Cir 1807-          ), 603
Rachel G. (Cir 1821-1881), 876
Ruth E. (1890-1985), 1455
Sally, 96
Sarah, 232
Sarah (1752-          ), 351
Sarah (Cir 1721/1724-1804), 117
Sarah S. (1840-          ), 533
Sophia S. (1854-          ), 597, 1034
Sprague G. (1833-          ), 469
Susan E. (Cir 1815-1857), 606
Theodore Parker (1845-          ), 533, 570
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ADAMS
Thomas, 533
Thomas Boylston (1910-          ), 1599
Unientified (1849-          ), 597
William "Willie"  Ernest (1866-          ), 597
William Henry (1872-          ), 760
William M. (Cir 1819-          ), 319

ADAMSON
Dorothy Alice (1918-          ), 1605
Harry Earl, 1605

ADDLE
John, 438

ADELMAN
Jay (1966-          ), 1721

ADKINS
Helen (Cir 1914-          ), 1392
Pleasant, 995
Unidentified, 1392

AGDEN
Caroline, 836

AGNEW
Howard B., 1323

AHEARN
John Raymond (1894-1955), 1696
Mary Theresa (1924-2004), 1696, 1716
Polly, 353, 1173

AKER
Lloyd (          -1991), 1605

AKIN
Judith, 103, 106

AKINS
Unidentified, 82

ALBAN
Frank W., 580

ALBEE
Abigail, 163
Charles M., 439
Mary, 110

ALBERT
Dora, 689

ALDEN
Alethea (1744-1820), 543
Alice T. (Cir 1858-          ), 810
Andrew Leach (1804-1880), 476, 905
Anna, 725
Annie (Cir 1863-          ), 810
Benjamin (Cir 1860-          ), 810
Douglas W., 1327

ALDEN
Eudora, 615
Francis L., 615
Henry P. (1815-1891), 796
Ichabod (Col.) (1739-1778), 204
John, 333, 658
Josiah Edwards (1866-          ), 869, 1292
Laura, 615
Leander M. (Cir 1829-1903), 476, 869, 905
Leon Verdell (1895-          ), 1292
Lillian G., 655
Lucius (1817-1844), 644
Lucius Frank (1844-1903), 644
Lydia (1710-1803), 92
Martha C. (Cir 1867-          ), 811
Mary, 1626
Mary W. (1811-1897), 333, 658, 1130
Mercy A. (Cir 1852-          ), 810
Mildred F. (Cir 1899-          ), 1293
Nellie H. (1856-          ), 796
Priscilla, 615
Rebecca Partridge (1777-1807), 204
Sarah (Between 1630/1640-Bef 1688), 4, 5
Thomas (Cir 1828-          ), 810
Thomas (Cir 1870-          ), 811
Unidentified, 1293

ALDERSON
Ivy (1906-1977), 1541
John, 1541

ALDRICH
Eldon L. (1879-          ), 1053
Florence M. (1881-1968), 1053, 1453
Grace Holmes (1884-          ), 1053, 1454
Ira F. (1860-          ), 1052
Stillman, 1052

ALGER
Abiezer, 455
Georgianna (1850-1913), 991
Joseph, 243
Nahum, 293
Olive (Cal 1784-1849), 455
William R. (Rev.) (1822-          ), 293

ALLAM
Lizzie (1871-          ), 1663
Richard, 1663

ALLEN
Bailey, 443
Benajmin, 120
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ALLEN
Benjamin, 243
Benjamin (1755-          ), 120
Benjamin (Cir 1746-Between 1808/1810), 108,

242
Carrie May, 525
Catherine F. (Cir 1827-1900), 649
Christina, 243
David H., 381
Ebenezer, 28, 107
Ebenezer (Cir 1755-1805), 108
Elizabeth, 243
Galen, 905
George, 243
Gideon (1791-          ), 242
Gilbert (1793-          ), 242
Grace/Gracie G. (1877-          ), 1002, 1413
Hannah, 49
Hannah (1697-1736), 28, 109
Hannah (1768-          ), 242
Hannah?? (1741-Between 1776/1788), 108
Henry C., 1096
Henry H., 1320
Hope, 135
Humphrey, 1002
James (1757-          ), 242
John, 49
John (Cir 1715-Between 1788/1799), 107
John (Cir 1753-Bef 1809), 108
John M. (Cir 1837-1909), 1002
Julia A. (Cir 1849-1880), 1096
Laurie, 243
Letty, 243
Louisa, 243
Lucy, 140
Lydia (1739-After 1788), 107
Margaret, 243
Margaret (Cir 1748-After 1816), 108
Martha?? (1744-Between 1776/1788), 108
Mary, 45, 384
Mary E. (Cir 1843-Between 1872/1880), 443
Nathan, 243
Patience (Cir 1750-After 1788), 108
Prince (          -Bef 1785), 242
Rebeckah, 243
Roger Newton, 1301
Rosamund (1879-          ), 1301
Rose, 534

ALLEN
Sarah, 102, 243
Sarah Ann, 1150
Seth, 649
Susan (1788-          ), 242
Susan C., 541
Sylvester, 106
Sylvia G., 242
Walter, 243
William Goodwin (1882-          ), 1301
William H. (1786-          ), 242
William Russell (1878-1879), 1301

ALLEN/ALLYN
James Madison (Cir 1836-          ), 905
Lovernest (Cir 1863-1879), 905

ALMAS
Rosa Bella (1875-1959), 1305

ALMY
Alice Brayton (1843-1871), 1307
William, 1307

ALSETH
Alma Marie (1887-1970), 1486

ALTHOUSE
Anna Catherine (1862-          ), 1306, 1594
George (1832-          ), 1306
Leonara Jane (1861-          ), 1306, 1594

ALVORD
Arthur B. (1874-1877), 993
Carroll (1894-          ), 1404, 1644
Edward L. (1868-          ), 993, 1404
Elbridge (1834-1905), 993
Katherine (1900-          ), 1404
Lyman R. (1876-          ), 993
Marjorie (1914-          ), 1644
Merritt (1879-1887), 993
Neal (1898-          ), 1404
Robert (1914-          ), 1404

AMES
Bethiah, 69
Catherine, 1662
Edith Bulkley (1886-          ), 837
Elvira, 1478
Emily Loring (1879-          ), 836
George Bertram (1887-          ), 837
Hannah (Cir 1770-1846), 181, 420
Huldah (Cir 1797-1864), 776
Lewis Prescott (1883-1884), 837
Lydia (Cir 1782-1864), 750
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AMES
Mabel/Mabelle (1871-          ), 1631
Theron Bigelow (Cir 1851-1900), 836
Theron William (1889-1975), 837
William, 836

AMESBURY
Stanley (Capt.) (1869-1905), 811

ANDERS
Clarence Henry (1882-1883), 1267
Edna Eva (1892-1980), 1267, 1569
Theron William (1853-Between 1900/1910), 1266
Thomas Oswald (1883-1970), 1267
Willard R. (1910-          ), 1569
William Henry (1885-1953), 1267, 1568

ANDERSON
A. Frank (1892-          ), 1445
Aili M. (1907-1976), 1657
Annie Belle (1878-1909), 1320
Emma A., 1616
Frederick W., 1320
Jennie M., 1394
Mary (          -After 1897), 949
Mike (Cir 1884-          ), 1657
Unidentified, 1445, 1519

ANDREASSEN
Anton, 1486

ANDREW
Arthur A. (1924-2002), 1563
Elba Lee (Cir 1924-          ), 1562
Eugene A. Jr. (Cir 1920-          ), 1562
Eugene Ashton (1896-1964), 1246, 1562
George H. (1921-1999), 1562
Unidentified (          -Bef 1900), 1246
Ward E. (1892-          ), 1246

ANDREWS
Eva G. (1873-          ), 1395, 1642
Harriet Fidelia (Cir 1831-1910), 937
James A., 1395
Lois Elizabeth (1914-          ), 1644
Manassah, 937
Paul F. (1882-          ), 1236
Walter, 1644
Warren P., 1236

ANDRUS
Jackson "Jack" J. (Cir 1902-          ), 1331
Lillian M. (Cir 1927-          ), 1331

ANGERMUELLER
George H. (1874-          ), 1562

ANGERMUELLER
Georgia Elba (1897-1974), 1562

ANTHONY
Anna, 104
Cora A. (1869-          ), 1389
Joseph R., 239
Thomas A. (Cir 1838-          ), 1389

APPLETON
Hepzibah, 120

APPLEYARD
Iva Anne (1893-1980), 1281
William (1863-1950), 1280
William P., 1280
William Sampson (1891-1947), 1280

ARCHIBALD
Charles D., 789

ARFORD
Louise E. (Cir 1879-Between 1910/1920), 1338

ARMES
William, 1592

ARMIN
Otto F. William, 683

ARMITAGE
Elizabeth F. (Cir 1919-          ), 1657
George, 1445
George W. (1862-          ), 1445
Lettie Cordelia (1885-          ), 1446, 1656
Walter Eyerett (1886-          ), 1446, 1656

ARNOLD
Abel C., 331, 1111
Ella F. (Cir 1866-          ), 1111
Ellen/Nellie Frances (1849-          ), 1571
Elmer Thomas, 1584
Elmer Thomas Jr., 1584
Gamaliel (1843-After 1910), 1111
Gamaliel Francis (Cir 1901-1902), 1482
Harriett/Hattie C. (1869-          ), 1111
Helen Recardo (1902-          ), 1482
Jerusha T. (1842-          ), 1135
Lottie C. (Cir 1847-1919), 1168
Lucy F. (Cir 1898-          ), 1482
Orson M. (Cir 1844-          ), 331
Priscilla Mae (1909-          ), 1482
Sarah, 473
Willie/William E. (1872-          ), 1112, 1482

ASATT
Thomas (          -Bef 1792), 443
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ASBURY
Martha Jane (          -1919), 994

ASHLEY
Abiel Davis (1851-Between 1910/1920), 1343
Abigail, 292
Baxter (Cir 1807-After 1880), 582
Baxter C. (1910-1988), 1416
Betsey, 279
Burton M. (1895-          ), 1344
Catharine/Katherine/Kathryn E. (Cir 1904-          ),

1416
Charles W. Jr. (Cir 1924-          ), 1417
Charles/Charlie Wilcoxson (1892-          ), 1006,

1417
Clifford Warren (1881-          ), 1344
Cornelia, 281
Dorothy K. (Cir 1915-          ), 1417
Edward J. (Cir 1923-          ), 1646
Edward M. (Cir 1843-          ), 582
Edward N. (Cir 1874-          ), 1005, 1416
Elbridge G., 542
Eleanor C. (Cir 1909-          ), 1613
Elsie T. (1887-          ), 1344
Fannie/Fanny (1878-          ), 1005
Fletcher (1926-2004), 1614
George E. (Cir 1902-          ), 1416, 1646
Hannah B., 943
Harley B. (1872-          ), 1005, 1415
Harley B. Jr. (Cir 1904-          ), 1416
Harriet S. (Cir 1840-          ), 582
Harrison E. (1876-Between 1910/1920), 1344,

1613
Henry M. (1848-Between 1900/1910), 583, 1004
Irene, 279
James Jr., 126
Lewis Wakefield (1876-          ), 1005
Mabel E. (1879-          ), 1344
Marjorie S. (1890-          ), 1344
Martha Taylor (Cir 1844-          ), 582, 1004
Mary G. (1894-          ), 1006
Mary L. (Cir 1927-          ), 1416
Mary Pierce (1835-1897), 542
May H. (Cir 1912-          ), 1614
Mildred F. (1889-          ), 1344
Morris D. (1886-          ), 1344
Noah, 44
Raymond Elliot (1893-          ), 1344, 1614
Sarah W. (Cir 1839-          ), 582

ASHLEY
Silas P., 1343
Simeon (Col.), 126
Susan (Cir 1852-          ), 583
Susan M. (1883-          ), 1006, 1417
Unidentified (          -Bef 1900), 1006, 1344, 1345
Unidentified (1900-Bef 1910), 1006
Wara H. (Cir 1833-          ), 582
William/Willie L. (Cir 1855-          ), 583, 1005

ASMAN
Henry, 1590
Wilhelmina (Cir 1883-Between 1910/1920), 1590

ATHERTON
Chloe (Cir 1762-1880), 133, 166, 425, 426
Lucy, 273

ATKINS
Experience (1695-After 1761), 27
James, 27

ATKINSON
Anna Greenleaf, 682
Emily Cabot (          -1873), 1308
Mary, 1592

ATSATT
Edward L. (1849-1887), 819
Edward S. (1812-1866), 444, 818
Elizabeth W. (1886-          ), 1232
Isaiah Purrington (1848-          ), 818, 1231
James L. (1889-          ), 1232
John (1838-1848), 818
John (Capt.) (Cir 1774-1860), 443
John Charles Freemont (1856-          ), 818, 1232
John T. (1882-          ), 1232, 1556
John Thornton (1809-1899), 444, 818
Laura, 444
Lorenzo Dow (1820-1839), 444
Lorenzo Dow (1841-1843), 818
Margarite (Cir 1917-          ), 1556
Marjory (1891-          ), 1232
Mary Hicks (1818-1903), 444
Mary S. (Cir 1852-          ), 818
Mercy/Mary Sampson (1845-1847/1847), 818
Robert (Cir 1915-          ), 1556
Rodney Freemont (1896-          ), 1232
Sara Rogers (1888-          ), 1232
Sarah Ann (1815-1904), 444, 819
Thomas (1822-1829), 444

ATWELL
Samuel, 523, 1178



Name Index

1731 Produced by Legacy

ATWELL
Seth, 714
Sylvia B. (Cir 1849-          ), 1178
Unidentified (1834-          ), 714
Unidentified (1836-          ), 714
Unidentified (1838-          ), 714
Unidentified (1841-          ), 714

ATWOOD
Abbie F., 1383
Caleb, 159
Charles (Cir 1834-          ), 1222
Chloe, 507
Elizabeth, 253
Elizbeth T. (1902-          ), 1651
Faith M. (Cir 1915-          ), 1651
Flora M. (Cir 1836-          ), 1067
John E. (1873-          ), 1650
John E. Jr. (Cir 1920-          ), 1652
John S. (Cir 1844-          ), 1650
Kenneth (Cir 1911-          ), 1651
Laurence/Lawrence Ellsworth (1899-          ), 1651
Leonard Leach (1904-          ), 1651
Lucinda Jennie (Cir 1863-After 1930), 1222
Lucy, 326
R. C., 370
Reuel, 1067
Stephen A., 533
Susanna (1780-1842), 159

AURELIO
Charlotte Goodwin (1869-          ), 1299, 1590
Elizabeth Goodwin (1843-1844), 879
Felicia Goodwin (1836-1842), 879
George (1842-1843), 879
Henry Goodwin (1872-          ), 1299
Lucia Goodwin (1838-1839), 879
Lucy Goodwin (1865-          ), 1299
Marianne Goodwin (1850-1850), 879
Sara Goodwin (1848-1865), 879
Sara Goodwin (1867-          ), 1299
Thomas (1811-1862), 879
Thomas Goodwin (1840-          ), 879, 1299
William Goodwin (1839-          ), 879
William Goodwin (1871-1872), 1299

AUSFALL
Ethel (1914-          ), 1360
John H., 1360

AUSTIN
Elizabeth A., 986

AUSTIN
Elizabeth Caryl Cameron (1892-1893), 1301
Gilbert, 1096
Isabelle Trecothic (1854-1855), 880
Jane Cameron (1877-          ), 1300
Jonah, 377
LeBaron Loring (1853-          ), 880, 1300
Lillian Ivers (1851-          ), 880, 1300
Loring Henry (1819-1892), 880
Loring LeBaron (1881-          ), 1301
Louisa F. (Cir 1843-          ), 1096
Margaret (1759-1805), 377
Rose Standish (1860-          ), 880

AVERY
Amos, 1142
Ebenezer, 558
Fannie M. (Cir 1880-          ), 1284
Mary Ann (1831-          ), 1142
Rosa Spaulding (1840-          ), 558

AYER
Adele Augusta (1867-1938), 1304, 1591
Elida (1875-          ), 1304
George Manney (1840-1914), 885, 1303
John M. (Cir 1845-          ), 885
John Varnum (1812-Cir 1877), 884
Phillip B. (Cir 1839-          ), 884

AYRES
Josiah, 605
Rachel (Cir 1802-1892), 605

BABB
Maria, 1499

BABCOCK
David, 235

BABSON
Mary G., 692

BACHELDER
Adeline Louise (1881-          ), 1497, 1666
Harvey D., 1547
Herman Ledner (1849-1891), 1496
John, 1496
Lindner Francis (1879-          ), 1496
Ruth (Cir 1893-          ), 1547
William C., 1167

BACHUS
Daniel H., 438

BACON
Abigail (1782-          ), 190
Anna, 400
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BACON
Asenath Frances (1846-          ), 1139, 1496
Charles Henry (1829-          ), 400
Charles/Charley Henry (1797-1802), 190
Cora (Cir 1879-Cir 1972), 1324
David (1754/1754-1849), 190
David Jr. (1779-          ), 190
Elizabeth (1784-1848), 190
Grace Wakefield (1880-          ), 1497
Harriet (1849-          ), 1139
Helen (1881-          ), 1497
Henry (1820-1884), 707, 1139
Henry Bartlett (1874-          ), 1497
Henry Jr. (1851-          ), 1139, 1497
Henry Sampson (1787-1787), 190
Isaac Parson (1824-1853), 707
Jacob (Capt.) (1788-1865), 190, 400
Jacob (Rev.), 190
James Terrill (1826-          ), 707, 1139
John Gray (1831-          ), 707
John Greenleaf (1849-          ), 1138
Lucy (1778-          ), 190
Lucy Parsons (1814-1898), 707, 1138
Margaret (1818-1887), 707
Maria Conville (1822-1897), 707, 1139
Mary (1794-1850), 190
Mary Gilmore (1816-          ), 707
Nathaniel (1786-          ), 707
Nathaniel Jr. (1811-1882), 707, 1138
Rufus (1792-1854), 190
Samuel, 707
Samuel Hale (1809-1815), 707
Susan Stanford (1870-          ), 1139, 1497

BADEAU
Clifton W. (1904-1981), 1467, 1659
Donald (Cal 1927-          ), 1659
Louis (Cir 1855-          ), 1467
Louis Napoleon (1877-          ), 1467

BADGER
Jerusha Ann/Annie, 1542

BADLEY
Cecilia, 1321

BAILEY
Benjamin Holloway, 527
Charles Henry, 1142
Charles W., 971
Earl B. (Cir 1883-          ), 1628, 1698
Earl E. (Cir 1916-          ), 1699

BAILEY
Earl Parker (1895-1964), 1618, 1696
Eaton, 538
Edgar C. (1909-1993), 1698
Edgar Clifton (1857-1893), 1367, 1627
Edgar H. (1832-          ), 1366
Edwin (1871-          ), 1617
Elizabeth/Lizzie J. (1859-1893), 1367, 1628
Ellen I. (1861-          ), 1302
Emma Frances, 1142
Florence (Cir 1870-          ), 1068
Frederick C. (1849-          ), 667
George A., 580
George H. (Cir 1846-          ), 1617
Halcyone M. (1897-          ), 1618
Hannah E. (Cir 1861-          ), 971
Henry H., 933
John Barnard, 707
Justus A., 1068
Louis, 1366
Mabel Louella (1864-          ), 1056
Marion (1899-          ), 1618
Nahum, 359
Nahum Jr. (1823-1898), 359
Sarah Jane (1829-          ), 538
Thomas, 667
Unidentified, 1056, 1618

BAIN
Eleanor I., 535

BAIRD
George Arthur (1900-1952), 1694
Lewis (1813-1850), 620
Lewis A. (1835-1839), 620
Susan A. (1840-          ), 620
William I. (1837-1839), 620

BAKER
Adelaide/Adaline, 878
Almira (1804-1867), 373, 668, 702, 791
Ann (1758-1826), 400
Artemas (1800-          ), 782
Arthur H. Jr. (1911-2003), 1629
Arthur Howland (1875-          ), 1368, 1628
Atherton Loring (1874-          ), 1368
Bathsheba (1770-After 1824), 220
Benjamin, 328, 953
Betsey R., 1420
Daniel H. (1817-1898), 1108
Denman Gray (1902-          ), 1478



Name Index

1733 Produced by Legacy

BAKER
Dorothy Loring (1910-          ), 1629
Edgar (1861-          ), 1051
Edmund (1877-          ), 1368
Edward D., 351, 668
Edward W. (1859-          ), 1108
Elijah, 220
Eliza A., 953
Elizabeth W. (Cir 1814-          ), 1629
Esther Marion (1903-          ), 1478
Faith (1808-1868), 374
Frank, 1316
George (Cir 1846-Between 1910/1920), 1367
George C. (1916-1991), 1629
George Frank (1873-1892), 1368
George M., 1367
George Smith (1828-Between 1900/1910), 328,

634
Helen Parker, 368
Helena/Lena Bell (1887-          ), 1369
Horace E., 1523
Howard (1901-          ), 1478
James L. (1813-1886), 314
Jean S. (Cir 1913-          ), 1629
John, 1477
John Jr. (1861-          ), 1477
John Mason (1811-          ), 707
Julia Florence (Cir 1861-          ), 1523
Leonard A. (1881-          ), 968
Leonard C. Jr. (1852-1923), 967
Leonard Corning (1828-          ), 967
Loring (1885-1888), 1369
Lucy (1763-1804), 423
Margaret D. (1874-          ), 1316
Marian, 1149
Martin (1882-          ), 1368
Mary, 131
May/Mary Abby (1892-          ), 968
Michael?, 248
Milo Knapp (1863-          ), 634, 1075
Moses, 1108
Nancy, 527
Otis (Capt.) (1787-          ), 351, 352
Otis (Capt.), Jr. (1819-          ), 351, 352
Parker, 320
Parker (1808-1846), 351
Paul, 1051
Rebecca S. (1810-1844), 375

BAKER
Ruby/Reuby H. (1829-1911), 782
Ruth, 545
Samuel (Col.), 707
Unidentified (          -Bef 1900), 634, 1076
Willard (1883-          ), 1369
Winifred Emma (1896-Between 1920/1930), 1076,

1464
Winthrop Alden (1880-          ), 1368

BALLARD
Alvan Sampson (1817-1863), 318, 621
Alvan Sampson (1854-          ), 621
Caroline Cynthia (1824-1826), 318
Charles Marston (1852-          ), 621
Charles Norman (1835-1863), 318
Elizabeth Frances, 529
George Alvan (1839-          ), 621
George Schuyler (1849-          ), 621
Hannah Elizabeth (1822-1863), 318, 621
Roswell (1792-1859), 318
Roswell Schuyler (1820-1863), 318, 621
William Roswell (1847-          ), 621

BALLOU/BORLEAU
Jesse, 589
Sarah H. (Cir 1810-1891), 589, 697, 1128, 1424

BALZER
Elizabeth, 524

BANKS
Harriet Bartlett, 1280

BANTON
George Walter, 1494

BARBER
Abbie L. (Cir 1873-          ), 829, 1246
Adeline A. (Cir 1820-          ), 635
Amy Ann (Cir 1860-          ), 449
Anna (Cir 1850-          ), 449
Anna May (1903-          ), 1245, 1561
Austin (1809-1895), 209, 448
Austin Jr. (1847-1935), 448, 829
Buford W. (1915-          ), 1561
Byron H. (1926-1982), 1561
Caroline (Cir 1865-          ), 828
Caroline E. (Cir 1850-          ), 449
Charles (Cir 1925-          ), 1561
Charles A. (1866-Between 1920/1930), 829, 1243
Charles A. Jr. (Cir 1906-          ), 1244
David, 209
David (1804-1886), 209
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BARBER
David (1845-1848), 450
Earl C. (1870-Between 1920/1930), 829, 1245
Elizabeth (1807-1859), 209, 447
Frances (Cir 1908-          ), 1245
Francis Austin (1901-          ), 1245, 1562
George (1844-          ), 448, 828
George Bradford "Brad" Jr. (1906-          ), 1245
George Bradford (1877-          ), 829, 1245
George N. (Cir 1911-          ), 1245
Harry Truman (1891-1969), 1244, 1560
Henry (1841-1880/1894), 450, 829
Hyacinth Mable (Cir 1917-          ), 1245
James Edgar (1873-          ), 829
Keenan C. (1919-1993), 1561
Levi (1840-Between 1920/1930), 448, 827
Levi (Col.) (1777-1833), 209
Levi III (1839-1899), 449
Levi Jr. (1812-1813), 209
Levi Jr. (1814-1887), 209, 449
Lloyd Earl (1893-1971), 1246
Lucius/Lute J. (1878-          ), 828
Lucy Mayberry (1854-1936), 450, 830
Merle Jr. (Cir 1922-          ), 1561
Merle S. (1894-1982), 1244, 1561
Raynard (Cir 1905-          ), 1245
Ruby (1893-          ), 1245, 1561
Susan (1851-          ), 450
Truman "True" H. (1873-          ), 829, 1244
William Austin (1869-          ), 829, 1245

BARDEN
Abraham, 33
Abraham (1698-1773), 33
Abraham II (1726/1727-          ), 33
Betsey, 137
Elizabeth (1731-          ), 34
Hannah (1729-          ), 33
Jacob (1740-          ), 34
John (1733-          ), 34
Mary (1726-          ), 33
Rachel (1743-          ), 34
Samuel (poss.) (1746-          ), 34
Sarah (1735-          ), 34
Seth (1737-          ), 34

BARKER
Albert Florian, 1226
Elisha Jr. (          -1847), 225
Flora Antonette (1869-          ), 1200

BARKER
George C. (1825-          ), 947
Hannah I., 1432
Isaac, 82, 207, 544
Leora (Cir 1821-          ), 778
Levi L., 1200
Lim E., 238
Maria (Cir 1798-1876), 613
Mary, 207
Mary Elizabeth (1853-          ), 947
Peleg (1795-1883), 544
Priscilla, 362
Rebecca (1751-1820), 82

BARKINS
Grace, 1249
John, 834
Mona, 1249
Thomas, 834, 1249

BARLOW
Arminda R. (Cir 1841-1890), 1044
Caroline/Carrie Josephine (1843-          ), 1040
Isaac, 67
Joel, 1040, 1044
John, 23
Sarah (1693-1733), 23

BARNABY
Lydia, 58

BARNARD
Charles Henry (1862-          ), 1116
Unidentified child (1895-          ), 1116
William Addison, 1116

BARNES
Belle (1886-1979), 1606
Cassius, 1704
Cassius Bartlett Jr. (1922-1992), 1704
Hannah, 39
Harriet T., 486
Joel M., 1007
Joseph, 39
Mary (Cir 1770-1838), 307
Mary (Cir 1842-1880), 1120

BARNEY
Lucy Latham (          -After 1913), 890

BARONS
William (1844-1913), 572

BARRETT
Mary Elvira, 1593
Unidentified, 228
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BARROW
Andrew J., 1320

BARROWS
Alice E., 804
Andrew (1748-1809), 159
Andrew Jr., 159
Charles, 160
Deborah, 137
Ellen Clark (1913-          ), 1599
Ezra (1777-          ), 159
George (1790-          ), 160
George Shattuck, 1599
George Willard Emery, 1663
Hannah, 160
James, 159
John, 160
Joshua, 159
Lothrop, 160
Mary (1781-          ), 160
Mary/Mercy, 159
Polly, 1011
Ruth, 18
Sarah (1779-          ), 160
Sarah W. (Cir 1846-          ), 1084
Willie E. (Cir 1874-          ), 1663
Zilpha, 161

BARRY
Mary Ashton (Cir 1824-1882), 778

BARSTOW
Abigail (1772-1852), 426
Ada J. (1851-1853), 1096
Benjamin, 1161
Benjamin (1887-          ), 1520
Benjamin (Cir 1804-          ), 1096, 1174
Benjamin Parker M.D. (1860-1904), 1174, 1520
Catherine/Katharine Steele (1886-          ), 1520,

1674
Charles L. (1825-          ), 1096
Deborah L. (1830-          ), 1232
Henry W. (1827-1902), 1174
Mary Jane, 404
Ruth (1770-1867), 429
Sally, 406
Sophia, 1161

BARTER
Sarah, 715

BARTLETT
Abby Louisa (1840-          ), 377

BARTLETT
Abigail (1704-1776), 121
Abigail (1795-1869), 502, 631
Amasa (1763-1835), 317, 318
Annie (1863-          ), 1399
Ansel, 316
Benjamin Herbert (1847-1909), 1571
Betsey, 684
Betsey Bradford (1799-1830), 264
Caleb (Cir 1917-          ), 1327
Caroline, 316
Caroline (1811-1885), 478, 872
Caroline Sprague (1848-          ), 523
Carrie Adela (1856-          ), 873
Charles D. (Cir 1854-          ), 978
Charles Edwin (1858-1864), 523
Charles W. (1844-Between 1910/1920), 1340
Clara Ann (1849-          ), 1120
Clarissa (1784-          ), 225
Cornelius Adams (1811-1880), 265, 546
Daisy Lillian (1865-          ), 873
David Bradford (1806-          ), 264, 377, 523
Deborah (1782-1846), 225
Eleanor (Cir 1924-          ), 1327
Elizabeth Bradford (1832-          ), 377
Elizabeth Gunnison (1830-1897), 680
Elizabeth R., 586
Eugene (1835-1862), 478
Ezra, 902
Frank (Cir 1849-          ), 1435
Frederick (1777-1802), 225
Frederick William (1826-          ), 478, 873
George (1827-          ), 478
George Frederick Hunter (1856-          ), 873
George L. (1865-          ), 873
Hannah (1727-1778), 132
Hannah (1792-1868), 270, 936
Harvey (Cir 1806-          ), 1435
Hugh (1883-          ), 903, 1326
Ichabod (1809-1826), 265
Ichabod (1829-          ), 478, 873
Isaac (1779-          ), 226
Jane (1803-1843), 478, 872
John W. (Cir 1915-          ), 1326
Joseph (1706-1783), 225
Joseph (1770-1851), 264, 377, 546, 685, 954
Joseph (Capt.), Jr. (Cir 1740-1788), 264
Joseph Adams (1806-          ), 478
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BARTLETT
Joseph C., 1340
Joshua, 39
Josiah C. (Cir 1846-1910), 902
Josiah Caly Jr. (1880-          ), 902
Julian (Cir 1919-          ), 1327
Laura Frances (1857-          ), 873
Lily (1859-          ), 873
Lois (1768-          ), 225
Lucy Foster (1801-1804), 264
Lucy Foster (1814-          ), 265
Lydia, 272
Lydia (1721-Bef 1819), 185
Mahala (1799-1823), 477
Mahala (1823-          ), 478
Martha A., 284
Mary Ann (1798-1825/1825), 317
Mary Jane, 553
Minnie Josephine (1875-          ), 1571
Nancy (1804-1872), 264, 522, 954
Nathaniel (1703-Bef 1732), 8
Nathaniel (1786-1788), 225
Paul (1881-          ), 902
Peleg (1771-1818), 225, 477
Peleg Jr. (1801-          ), 477
Polly, 370
Polly (1773-          ), 226
Rebecca, 325, 370
Rebecca (1739-          ), 124
Rena Gladys (Cir 1890-          ), 978
Robert Bruce (1833-          ), 478
Robert Jr. (1713-After 1791), 124
Sally (1778-1841), 314, 670, 920, 921
Sarah (1826-          ), 814
Sarah (Cir 1681-1761), 95
Sarah E. (1876-1876), 1435
Sarah/Sally Taylor (1794-1848), 318
Sidney Ambrose, 384
Solomon, 502
Stephen Jr. (1801-          ), 586
Susanna, 226
Sylvanus, 314
Thomas Holmes (1831-          ), 478
Unidentified (1874-1874), 1435
Unidentified (Cir 1817-1818), 478
Uriah (Cir 1742-1818), 225
Uriah Jr. (1774-1789), 225
Uriah Jr. (1789-          ), 226, 478

BARTLETT
Walter Joseph (1853-          ), 523
Walter Scott (1818-          ), 265, 523, 685
William (1765-          ), 225
William Freeman (1835-          ), 377

BARTOL
Patience, 1146

BARTON
Greenwood Flynt, 1280
Nora Frances (1863-1943), 1280
Sarah, 1317

BASSETT
Anselm (1786-          ), 390
Charles Anselm (1842-          ), 734
Charles Jarvis Holmes (1814-          ), 390, 733
Chester L. (Cir 1882-          ), 1082
Cynthia Crocker Holmes (1821-          ), 390
Elizabeth Martin (1824-          ), 390
Frank (Cir 1850-          ), 734
George Fitz-Henry (1817-1820), 390
Georgia, 1601
John Seabury (1842-          ), 734
Louisa (1844-          ), 821
Louisa (1846-          ), 734
Lucretia, 721
Rufus (Cir 1852-          ), 734
Ruth (Est 1634-          ), 3
Sarah M., 1225
Sarah Seabury (1840-          ), 733
Sherrold Emerton (1904-          ), 1082
Thomas Holmes (1811-1835), 390
Unidentified, 821

BASSO ?
Antonio (1852-          ), 1459
Rose Chloe (1885-          ), 1459

BATE
Mercy, 186

BATES
Angeline A. (1832-          ), 806
Betsey Adams (1809-          ), 584, 1010
Clara S., 1033
Elihu, 416
Emily, 500
Emma K. (1866-          ), 1616
George F., 973
Hannah, 782
Isaac (1787-1862), 584
Isaac Harlow (1827-          ), 585
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BATES
Joseph, 269, 584
Lot B., 1616
Lousana Doane (1814-          ), 584
Lucy J., 968
Mary, 256, 257
Mary Leach (1802-After 1862), 416
Myra Ames (1888-          ), 973
Rebecca (Cal 1789-1866), 269, 529, 591
Rebecca Harlow (1807-          ), 584, 1010
Ruth, 232
Susannah, 734
Wealthy Alden (1812-          ), 584

BATTEN
Nancy B., 740

BATTLES
Experience, 325, 900
Samuel, 325

BAYLEY
Nellie Frances (1888-1959), 1514

BAYLIES
Keziah (1818-1861), 901

BAYLIS
Unidentified, 1350

BEADLE ?
William, 560

BEAL
Alexander (1796-1817), 260
Alexander (1819-          ), 514
Betsey Lewis (1782-          ), 260
David (1755-1829), 260
David Jr. (1784-          ), 260
Eliza (1798-1802), 260
Eliza (1803-          ), 260
Elizabeth (1827-          ), 515
Helen (1828-          ), 515
Howland, 43
James Brewer, 515
James H. (Cir 1823-          ), 515
Joseph Sampson (1814-          ), 514
Judith Drew (1820-          ), 515
Lydia (1788-          ), 260
Lydia Prince (1822-          ), 515
Polly (1792-1802), 260
Priscilla S. (Cir 1804-Between 1869/1870), 643
Solomon Jr., 43
Thomas (1813-1821), 514
Thomas Prince (1786-          ), 260, 514

BEALL
Harriet M., 1311

BEALS
Deborah, 204

BEAMAN
Lillia/Lillian J. (Cir 1857-1901), 1113
Samuel B., 1113

BEAN
Abram Linclon (1863-          ), 1390
Helen Louise (1899-          ), 1391
Howard M. (1908-1993), 1391
Kenneth R. (1903-1985), 1391
Marjorie Lincoln (1901-          ), 1391
Mary, 1324
Ruth E. (Cir 1812-          ), 1391

BEANBLOSSOM
Peter, 1390

BEARCE
Asa, 95
Harry (Cir 1879-          ), 1501
Solomon, 653
Thomas R. (Cir 1834-          ), 653

BEARDSLEY
Ray A. (1892-1969), 1299
Unidentified, 1299

BEARS
Albert Edward (1861-1934), 1481
Frances Curtis (1897-1971), 1482, 1661
Harold Julian (1890-1891), 1482
Irene Olive (1896-1979), 1482, 1660
John Francis, 1481
Marion Besheba (1892-1918), 1482
Viola Belle (1895-1986), 1482, 1660

BEARSE
Austin (1714-1764), 57
James, 57
Lydia, 130
Nine children, 57

BEASLEY
George (Cir 1831-1907), 1094
George W. (1860-          ), 1094
Thomas, 1094

BEATON
John, 677
Mary Lee (1833-1880), 677

BEAUMONT
Fred J., 990
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BECKER
William C., 1519

BECKLEY
Unidentified, 225

BECKWITH
Clara Georgiana (Cir 1852-          ), 984
Unidentified, 984

BEDON
Hannah, 140

BEEBE
Lucy, 1137

BEERS
Grace Darling (1850-After 1920), 794
Hiram, 794

BEESON
Emma G. (1800-1842), 820

BELCHER
Lena Dyer (Cir 1878-          ), 1604
Seth (Cir 1842-          ), 1604

BELL
George, 1526
George Kendall (Cir 1871-          ), 1526
John Bancroft (Cir 1840-          ), 883
William, 883

BELLNELL
Unidentified, 1569

BELLNELL/CLARK
Donald Wesley (1911-1995), 1569

BELLOWS
Hannah Davis, 525

BEMAN
Abigail, 238

BEMIS
Abigail/Abbie Page (1827-1891), 765, 1584
Beulah, 135
Thaddeus, 765

BENEDICT
Jerome (1826-          ), 170, 341
Lucien/Lucian (1862-          ), 341
Nora (Cir 1868-          ), 342
Stephen (1783-1861), 170

BENJAMIN
Diantha D. (1857-          ), 999
Frances L. (1830-After 1910), 1358
Mary B. (1876-          ), 1074

BENNETT
Abigail (1724-1801), 138
Abigail (1777-          ), 93

BENNETT
Alice Ann (1913-          ), 1705
Batchelor (1742-1820), 93
Cornelius (1765-1850), 93
Cornelius (Dr.) (1703-1766), 93
Deborah, 54, 61, 87
Ebenezer (Capt.), 206
Edward, 206
Gertrude C. (Cir 1874-          ), 1024
Isabelle Collidge (1822-          ), 724
Joanna, 111
Josiah (Capt.), 724
Keziah (Cir 1774-          ), 161
Mary, 258
Mary Francis (1771-1851), 93
Nathan (1720-Between 1749/1751), 65
Nathaniel, 592
Nathaniel S. (1846-1847), 592
Nettie B. (1880-          ), 1024
Oren/Orrin W. (1848-          ), 592, 1024, 1129
Peter (Capt.) (1674-1749), 65
Priscilla (1746-          ), 65
Priscilla (1773-1852), 93, 224
Ruth Silvester (1767-1839), 93
Sarah Jane Collidge, 724
Seth D. (Cal 1811-1900), 592, 1129
Susanna (1707-After 1749), 67
Susanna (1748-          ), 65
Sylvanus (1843-          ), 592
Theodate (1783-1825), 93

BENSING
Ursula (1845-          ), 1300

BENSON
Asa, 62
Elias Thomas, 899
Eliza M. (Cir 1852-1882), 805
Maria Swift (1827-1860), 900
Martin (Cir 1803-          ), 900
Nellie, 934
Polly, 170
Thomas S., 805

BENT
Abiah, 139
Alice (1710-          ), 12, 47
Alice (1734-          ), 47
Elizabeth (1706-          ), 12
Experience (Cir 1669-1754), 12
Hannah (Cir 1773-1838), 138
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BENT
Jemima, 139
John (1732-          ), 47
Joseph (1641-1675), 12
Joseph (1736-          ), 47
Joseph (Cir 1704-1782), 12, 47, 152
Mercy (1775-1861), 138, 300
Rachel (1708-          ), 12
Sarah (1730-          ), 47
William (Cir 1742-1831/1832), 47, 138, 152, 300

BENTCLIFFE
Myrtle (Cir 1892-          ), 1452

BENTLEY
Allie Francis (1914-          ), 1407
Charley (1889-          ), 1407
Ray (1911-          ), 1407

BENTON
Justina, 1137

BERGEON
Louis, 1649
Mary Victoria (Cir 1884-          ), 1649

BERNET
Faye H. (1918-2005), 1687

BERRY
Albert P. (1874-          ), 735
Annie F., 394
Antoinette, 271
Ashley, 1711
Catherine L (1909-          ), 1674
Charles F., 1674
Charles Franklin Jr. (1882-          ), 1674
Emma, 579
Joseph A. (1830-          ), 735
Mary H. (1809-          ), 1040, 1044
Raymond (Cir 1876-          ), 735
Sarah E. (1856-1906), 959
Timothy, 271
William H., 959

BESHIR
Dorothe, 1688

BESSE
Benjamin, 219
Betsey, 1025
Lucy, 305, 593
Mary, 219, 645

BEYER
Louis P., 963

BEYTES
Antonio M., 547
Caroline/Caroleno (1834-After 1910), 547

BIBBENS
Julia J. (1817-1868), 575

BICKEL
Nannie H., 1000

BICKERTON
Hattie Alice, 1503

BICKFORD
Alfred (1815-1846), 394
Alice J., 1169
John, 394

BICKNELL
Ann, 83
Henry Sampson (1851-          ), 746
James Austin (1813-1881), 746
Lucy, 412
Noah, 746

BIGELOW
Calvin (1826-1907), 1099
Catherine A., 1094
Isabella Aurelia (1825-1866), 892
Jonathan (Rev.) (1793-          ), 892
Mary D., 1485
Unidentified, 96
Warren Daniels (Rev.) (1875-1923), 1099

BIGGART
Elizabeth (Cir 1856-          ), 335
William, 335

BIGNEY
Bessie M. (1885-1978), 1079
Charles O., 1079

BILLETER
Frank Hollis (1912-1986), 1533
Henry (1875-          ), 1533

BILLINGS
Grace Sampson (1888-          ), 903
Sally, 730
Sarah M. (Cir 1807-After 1880), 1024
Unidentified (Bef 1900-Bef 1900), 903
William R. (1853-After 1930), 903

BILLINGTON
Francis (Cir 1676-Between 1719/1724), 47
Jemima (1710-After 1758), 47, 152

BILTON
Orpha, 988
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BIRD
Ann Maria (1812-1895), 681
Effie (1852-          ), 683, 1121
Elizabeth W. (1883-          ), 1121
Helen Maria, 314
John Andrew (1815-1873), 682
John R. (Cir 1906-          ), 1485
Marian (1868-          ), 1121
Mary E. (Cir 1910-          ), 1485
Patricia M. (Cir 1814-          ), 1485
Reginald W. (1872-          ), 1121, 1484
William Barnard (1841-          ), 682
William Barnard (1842-1914), 683, 1120

BIRON
Anna, 1590

BISBEE
Aaron, 72, 76
Abigail (1721-1799), 76
Abner, 308
Asaph (1758-          ), 60, 151
Asaph (1784-          ), 150
Asaph Jr. (1788-          ), 152
Bathsheba (Cir 1797-1839), 308, 1012
Benzai, 149
Betsey, 562
Charles, 42
Charles (1796-          ), 152
Daniel, 150
Deborah, 1066
Deborah (1733-1820), 72
Deborah (1760/1763-1832), 60, 152, 217
Deborah (1789-          ), 150
Dolly/Polly, 150
Elijah, 59
Elijah (1746-1831), 59, 149
Elijah (1793-          ), 152
Elijah Jr. (1720-1804), 59, 217
Elijah Jr. (1774-1797), 149
Elizabeth/Betsey (1787-          ), 150
George (1748-1839), 60, 149
George Jr. (1774-          ), 150
George Washington (1801-          ), 152
Gideon (1782-          ), 150
Grace (1780-          ), 150
Hannah (1744-1822), 59, 148
Hannah (1781-          ), 149
Isaac (1794-1820), 150
Jane, 151

BISBEE
Jane (1779-          ), 150
Jane (1799-          ), 152
Job (1783-          ), 150
John, 150
John (1755-1842), 60, 150, 224
John Dougless (1791-          ), 152
John Jr. (1794-          ), 151
Lydia M. (1792-          ), 150
Lydia Soule (1799-1825), 151
Marcy (1787-          ), 152
Mary A. (Cir 1821-          ), 918
Mary/Polly, 149
Mercy/Marcy (1785-1786), 151
Noah (1752-1839), 60, 150
Noah (1781-1814), 150
Noah (1803-          ), 152
Olive (1769-1832), 60
Rebeccah (1803-1862), 151, 224
Rebeckah (1803-          ), 151
Sarah/Sally (1792-          ), 150
Seth (1789-          ), 150
Susanna, 149
Unidentified child, 149
Unidentified infant (1792-1793), 151
William (1775-1831), 149
William Bradford, 150
Zebulon, 122, 150
Zenas (1787-1788), 149
Zenas (1796-1817), 151

BISHOP
Elizabeth (1657-1745), 41
James, 17
Lamuel Augustus, 678
Sarah, 202
Susanna, 316

BISTRUP
Elsie A. (Cir 1888-After 1952), 1279

BLACK
Marjorie H. (1901-          ), 1410
William, 1137
William C. (1898-          ), 1410
William C. M.D., 1410

BLACKADER
Harold (1887-          ), 1464
Zevina S. (Cir 1859-          ), 1464

BLACKIE
Sarah J., 1452



Name Index

1741 Produced by Legacy

BLACKMAN
Eliphalet, 185
Lovinia (1869-1894), 1404
Sarah (1792-          ), 185

BLACKMER/BLACKMORE
Ann (1744-          ), 74
Elizabeth (1714-1742), 40
John, 74
John (1749-          ), 74
Mary (1746-          ), 74
Nathaniel (1712-After 1755), 74
Rhoda (1741-After 1764), 74
Unidentified (1748-          ), 74

BLACKMORE/BLACKMER
Rhoda, 379, 380
Ruth, 385

BLACKWELL
Bethiah, 188
Desire (1678-1773), 35

BLAISDELL
Edna, 867
James, 867
John, 867
Unidentified, 867

BLAKE
Lydia Elura, 400
Samuel, 734
Susannah (1814-          ), 734

BLAKESLEE
Meriam/Mary, 108

BLAKEWAY
Mary, 695

BLANCHARD
Anna/Ann (1827-1909), 779
Frank E. Jr. (Cir 1914-          ), 1516
Frank Ellsworth (1899-1931), 1515
George E. (Cir 1916-          ), 1516
Jane, 119
Marion R. (Cir 1913-          ), 1516
Richard M. (Cir 1922-Cir 1941/1945), 1516

BLANDEN
Lester B. MD, 803

BLANDING
Benjamin, 85

BLETHEN
Arvilla (1853-          ), 738
Cora/Carrie Estelle/Stella (1861-After 1930), 738
Dana/Deanna Douglass (1856-1896), 738

BLETHEN
Fred/Freddie West (1867-After 1930), 739
Giles William (1858-          ), 738
Helena Maria (1863-          ), 738
Isaiah Day (1820-Between 1860/1870), 738
Isaiah Everett (1866-After 1930), 738

BLIN
James, 119
James Jr. (1755-1831/1831), 119

BLISS
Alonzo O. (1846-          ), 486
De Lay (1840-1846), 486
De Lloyd (1836-          ), 485
Henry, 1262
Horace (1804-After 1862), 485
Idella "Ida" A. (Cir 1850-1894), 1262
Paul Eric Bumpus (1971-          ), 1708, 1721

BLOOMER
Elizabeth "Betty" Anne (1918-          ), 1714
William Stephenson Sr., 1714

BLOUTIN
Rosie A. (1893-1946), 1532

BLUSH
Julia Ann (Cir 1814-          ), 325

BLUTE
Burton Francis (1908-1991), 1671
Edward/Edmund (1857-          ), 1671
John F. (1879-          ), 1671

BLYMER
Caroline "Carrie" "Caro" Dana (1868-1957), 823,

1238
Ella (Cir 1860-          ), 823

BLYMYER
William H. (Cir 1828-          ), 823

BOARDMAN
Maria, 586
Susan R., 685

BOBBETT
Clara E. (Cir 1924-          ), 1465
Ernest Edwin (1890-1987), 1465
Frank (Cir 1850-          ), 1465

BOCHMAN
Sarah, 445

BOCK
Lillian (1892-          ), 1640

BOGAARD
Alex H. (1913-          ), 1662
William, 1662
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BOIES
Sarah A., 988

BOIT
Alice T. (1887-          ), 1315
Edward Darley, 1315
John Edward (1889-          ), 1315
Robert Apthrorp (1846-          ), 1315

BOLLES
Abby, 1511
Charles M., 1203
Mary (1814-1898), 818
Mary (Cir 1870-          ), 1203
Samuel E., 729, 818
Sylvia (Cir 1806-1898), 729

BOLSTER
Nathan, 474
Sally (1790-1856), 474

BOND
John (Cir 1824-          ), 1502
John Hamilton (Cir 1853-          ), 1502

BONDURANT
Annie Almetta, 1601
Elisha R., 1601

BONNEY
Alfreda P. (Cir 1856-1902), 970
Anne (          -1743), 42
Anzel F. (1841-          ), 290
Cephas (Cir 1802-          ), 1100
Daniel Vickery (1789-          ), 608
Deborah (1729-1817), 42, 79, 130, 175, 193
Ezekiel, 290
Frances (1879-1904), 1101, 1477
Frederick (Cir 1868-          ), 1101
Helen M. (1881-1900), 1101
Horatio W., 970
Howland Soper (1843-          ), 290
Ichabod (1698-1783), 41, 79
John (1664-1745), 41
Josephine (1879-          ), 1101
Josiah (Cir 1794-          ), 344
Louisa E. (          -1886), 1212
Lucy Josselyn (Cir 1820-1900), 344
Lydia, 258
Nathaniel S. (1809-1840), 290
Sophia (1829-          ), 608, 1420
Watson, 1212
William F. (1831-          ), 1100

BONNIN
Elizabeth, 1661

BONNY
Seth, 95

BONTECOU
Daniel (1851-          ), 1310
Daniel III (1914-          ), 1599
Daniel Jr. (1887-          ), 1310, 1599
Frederic Holdrege (1893-          ), 1310
Helen (1892-          ), 1310
Nathalie Holdrege (1895-          ), 1310
Russell (1889-          ), 1310

BONTELL
Mary Caroline (1831-          ), 459

BOOKINGS
Lucy, 718

BOOTH
Abiel, 277
Henrietta, 542
Lydia, 294, 543
Mary, 33
Salome (Cir 1795-1883), 277

BOOTHBY
Elizabeth (1816-1885), 715
Nathaniel, 715

BOOTS
Joseph, 499

BORDEN
Ella F., 1616

BORG
Oscar E. W., 1500

BOSEKER
James Warren, 1289

BOSWORTH
Anna T., 338
Benjamin (1760-          ), 89
Hannah (1705-1781), 149, 220
Nehemiah, 142
Orin, 338
Orin W. (1835-1896), 338
Sally Soule, 475
Sarah (1737-1826), 142

BOULARD
Percy L. (1877-          ), 1594

BOULTER
Jessie G., 1304

BOURGEOIS
Alderic (Cir 1885-          ), 1087
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BOURNE
Elizabeth, 12
Mary/Moley, 210
Poss. Joseph, 210

BOUTELL
Lewis (1797-          ), 459

BOUTWELL
Emma L., 1535

BOWDITCH
Harold M.D. (1883-1964), 1327
Henry Pickering M.D. (1840-1911), 1327
Martha Seaver, 1327

BOWDITCH II
Henry Pickering (          -1965), 1327

BOWDOIN
Edith Grinnell (1869-          ), 890
Fanny Hamilton (1866-1894), 890, 1316
George R., 889
George Sullivan (1833-1913), 889
George Temple (1898-          ), 1316
Temple (1863-1914), 889, 1316

BOWELL
Jane L. (Cir 1834-          ), 668

BOWES
Samuel A., 1411

BOWLES
Dora M. (1871-          ), 822
Lydia, 42
Samuel, 42

BOWMAN
Marie Hale (1873-          ), 1623
Truman L., 1623

BOYCE
Mary, 1481

BOYD
Charles M., 1691
George W. Jr., 714
Isabel, 1541
Olive (Cir 1899-          ), 1691

BOYDEN
Alice, 683

BOYLSTON
Polly, 270, 586

BOYNTON
John, 120
Joshua (Capt.) (1773-1851), 120
Martha, 1663

BRADBURN
Susan Maria, 499

BRADBURY
Helen E. (Cir 1917-          ), 1366
Lawrence Charles (1882-          ), 1366
Lawrence R. (Cir 1915-          ), 1366
Samuel (1851-          ), 1366

BRADEEN
Chester Lincoln (1885-          ), 1209
Hattie A. (1879-          ), 1209
Herbert L., 1209

BRADFORD
Abigail (1786-1812), 154, 319
Abraham (1784-1828), 154, 301
Alfred (1791-1812), 227
Amy L. (1879-          ), 1213
Angeline Sampson (1828-          ), 319
Ann Maria (1829-          ), 320
Anna (1715-After 1757), 173
Anna Richmond (1849-1876), 666
Anne (Cir 1816-          ), 353
Bartlett, 1212
Betsey (1803-1882), 226, 478, 1047
Betsey (1805-1890), 318, 621
Betsey A. (1806-1892), 560
Catharine, 264
Charles (1767-          ), 121, 264
Charles (1787-          ), 226
Charles (1794-          ), 232
Cynthia (1770-          ), 121
Cyrus, 227
Deborah (1732-After 1811), 89, 167
Dura (1785-          ), 226
Eliphalet (1792-          ), 227
Elisha (Cir 1669-1747), 89
Elizabeth, 309
Elizabeth (1789-1795), 154
Ethelbert (1791-          ), 227
Ezekiel (1728-1816), 226
Fanny Standish (1823-          ), 319, 624
Gamaliel (Col.), Esq. (1704-1778), 121
George (1788-          ), 232
Gideon Esq. (1718-1793), 148, 150, 154
Gideon III (1781-1808), 154, 318
Gideon Jr. (1752-1805), 154, 301
Hannah (1752-          ), 361
Henry (1786-1816), 232
Henry Churchill, 1139
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BRADFORD
Hira/Herah (1783-          ), 226
Ichabod (1713-1791), 95
Ida Alice (1863-1932), 1271
Ira (1763-Bef 1783), 121
Ira (1783-          ), 121
Isaac (1784-          ), 154
Israel (1766-1855), 95, 226
Israel (Cir 1677-1760), 95
Jane (1779-1825), 622
Jeannette/Jennet (1797-          ), 227
Jenny/Jane (1756-1837), 150
Jerisha (1770-          ), 367
Jesse (1758-1829), 226
Joah/Joanna (1772-1828), 121
John, 57
John (Capt.) (1717-1770), 223
Judith (1793-          ), 227
Levi (1743-1822), 230
Levi (Maj.), Jr. (Cir 1777-1849), 230
Levi Bartlett (Cir 1850-          ), 1212
Levi Gray (1811-          ), 230
Lewis (1761-1832), 121, 232, 264
Lewis Jr. (1791-          ), 232
Lucia (1809-          ), 233
Lucy, 125
Lucy Foster (1778-1850), 121, 264, 377, 546, 685,

954
Lucy T. (1817-          ), 353
Lydia (1757-          ), 223
Lydia (Cir 1754-1828), 353
Marcia Sampson (1801-1842), 230
Mary (0179-          ), 227
Mary Abby, 678
Mary Loring (Cir 1846-1848), 666
Mary W., 586
Mercy (1681-1738), 16, 51
Nathaniel (1788-          ), 148
Nelson (1791-          ), 148
Pamela/Permely (1764-          ), 121
Peabody (1735-1782), 121, 232
Peleg, 310
Peleg (          -1787), 119
Peleg (1727-1804), 119
Peleg Sampson (1817-1896), 310
Philemon A. (1816-1864), 1271
Philip (1789-          ), 226
Polley (1801-          ), 232

BRADFORD
Rebecca, 226
Ruth (1743-1812), 178
Sally (1805-          ), 233, 490
Salome (1799-          ), 227
Sampson (1793-          ), 154
Samuel (1750-          ), 148
Samuel III (1786-          ), 353, 761
Samuel Jr. (1752-1816), 353
Samuel Jr. (1825-1856), 353, 666, 761
Sarah (1810-          ), 230
Simeon Sampson (1804-          ), 230
Stephen, 99
Surrannus (1831-          ), 320
Susan, 360
Sylvia (1774-1778), 121
Synthia/Cynthia (1791-1792), 154
Thomas Thaxter (1809-          ), 230
Welthea (1776-1778), 121
Welthea (1796-          ), 232
William (Lt.) (1797-          ), 155, 319
William Allen (1826-          ), 319
William Lewis (1807-          ), 230
Zabdiel (1779-          ), 154

BRADLEY
Charles Henry (Cir 1860-          ), 677
Harrison, 677
John, 964
Sarah S./Fannie (1848-          ), 964

BRADY
Catherine (Cir 1837-After 1930), 535, 639, 939
John (          -1860), 534
Ruth (Cir 1835-          ), 535

BRAGG
Fred S., 1082
Lois, 235
Mary E. (Cir 1883-          ), 1082

BRALEY
Agnes Estelle (1874-          ), 1612
Edward A., 278
George F., 1612
Lorenzo D., 294
Lydia, 63
Osmund F., 278

BRAMHALL
Martha, 125
Priscilla (1789-1868), 316
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BRAMHALL/BRARNHALL
Benjamin Esq. (1765-1848), 316

BRANCH
Abigail (1693/1700-          ), 74

BRANDT
Barbara, 1390

BRASTOW
Annie Louise (1876-1937), 813, 1228
Arlon, 1230
Brazier (1805-1889), 437
Donald Eugene (1906-1996), 1230, 1553
Frances/Fanny E. (1868-1938), 811
Frank Clifford (1878-1945), 814, 1230
Frederick Herbert (1842-1931), 437, 813
George Clifford (1850-1882), 437, 814
Irene C. (Cir 1909-1999), 1230, 1553
James B. (1837-Between 1880/1900), 437, 812
Julia A. F. (1852-1934), 438
Lucile (Cir 1904-          ), 1230, 1553
Lucy P. (1844-1906), 437, 814
Mabel F. (Cir 1871-          ), 812
Maria E. (1840-1904), 437, 812
Mary Estelle (1872-1918), 813, 1228
Mary L. (Cir 1917-          ), 1230
Royce Wilmont (1885-1930), 814, 1229
Thomas (Maj.), Jr. (1763-1810), 437
Thomas Edwin (1835-1905), 437, 811
Thomas F. (1906-1992), 1228
Vera Estelle (1917-1997), 1229, 1553
William A. (1847-          ), 437
William C. (1910-          ), 1228
William/Willie Thomas (1874-          ), 812, 1228

BRAYMAN
Corwin, 1595
Dorothy Elizabeth (1912-          ), 1595

BRECKINRIDGE
Margaret, 1246

BREHANT
Mary Alice (1877-          ), 1348
Thomas (Cir 1853-          ), 1348

BRENNAN
Dorothy (Cir 1909-          ), 1417
Unidentified, 1417

BRETT
Sarah A., 654

BREWER
Charles, 1598
Charles (1900-          ), 1598

BREWER
Dorothy (1902-          ), 1598
Ellen Holdrege (1908-          ), 1598
Joshua (Cir 1837-1909), 653
Laura Holdrege (1913-          ), 1598
Martha (1905-          ), 1598
Thomas, 653

BREWSTER
Abbie/Abby S. (1842-1870), 754, 1176, 1421
Abigail/Nabby, 711
Ann/Annis M. (1837-1860), 754
Anna Marie (1848-1851), 677
Arthur L. (1883-After 1930), 1523
Arthur Ruthven (1887-1974), 1134, 1490
Asaph/Asa (1815-1875), 356
Clement D. (Cir 1798-1862), 477
Cyrus (1772-1854), 656
Deborah, 315, 1110
Deborah W. (1826-1850), 753, 1176
Deborah W. (1850-1852), 1175
Elmore Curtis (1912-1987), 1490
Emerson (1809-          ), 356
Emily Loring (1850-1877), 677, 1116
Emma (1856-1856), 1175
Eunice (1818-1895), 356
Eunice (Cir 1804-1805), 355
Frank E. (1852-          ), 703
George W. (1848-1849), 1175
George Warren (1856-          ), 677
Hannah T. (1796-          ), 554
Henry A. (1911-1981), 1490
Henry L. (1829-1855), 753
Henry Otis (1838-1908), 668, 702, 1102
Henry Winthrop (1854-          ), 703, 1133
Jane (1817-          ), 356
Jane (Cir 1755-          ), 402
Jerusha W., 1058
Job Ellis, 324
Joseph (1777-1846/1846), 355
Joseph Bartlett (1836-1852), 373, 668
Joseph Jr. (1747-          ), 360
Joseph Jr. (1805-1887), 356, 373, 668, 702, 791
Joshua, 401
Joshua (1761-          ), 361, 753
Joshua B. (1858-1858), 1175
Joshua Jr. (1801-1853), 753
Joshua T. (1824-1863), 753, 1174
Joshua T. (1859-1925), 1176, 1523
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BREWSTER
Julia Norris (1854-1867), 677
Lizzie W. (1860-1863), 791
Lois (1744-1777), 355
Lucy Crosby (1860-1901), 677
Lucy Symmes (Cir 1802-1869), 312, 706
Lydia B. (Cir 1791-1889), 360
Lydia Ellis, 324
Mable Florence (1890-1975), 1524, 1675
Marcia T. (1851-1857), 1175
Martha Hunt (1855-1856), 1175
Martha W. (1853-1853), 1175
Martin, 477
Mary Chilton (1858-          ), 677
Mary Otis (1845-1845), 754
Nancy (1810-          ), 356, 668
Nathan (1823/1823-1875), 361, 677, 694
Nathan Chandler (1796-          ), 361, 694
Nellie Beaton (1869-          ), 677
Pelham (1773-1851), 312
Roxillana/Roxella/Roxelana W. (1835-1852), 753
Sally C. (1803-1881), 636, 656
Sally Drew, 489, 522
Samuel (Cir 1807-1808), 356
Samuel William Seabury (1852-1853), 677
Sarah (1727-1812), 145
Sarah (1810-1832), 356, 669
Sarah Ann, 166
Selah/Celia B. (1831-1852), 753
Unidentified (Cir 1812-1813), 356
Uriah, 711
Violet/Violeta/Vealletta/Violette (1766-1845), 231
Wilbur Fisk (1834-          ), 668, 791, 1102
Wrestling Jr. (1724-          ), 231
Zadock (1742-          ), 355
Zilpha Ellis (1859-1930), 1176, 1521

BRICKETT
Mary, 74

BRIGGS
Abi (1807-          ), 731
Abiather, 126
Alden, 1226
Anne (1725-1768), 104, 106, 141
Annie Rosalthe (Cir 1858-          ), 1262
Caleb, 50
Catherine, 103
Contents, 234
Elisha (Dr.), 126

BRIGGS
Elizabeth Madeline (1886-          ), 1226
Emerson, 731
Emma A., 1322
Enos (1764-1825), 85
Ephraim (Rev.) (Cir 1768-1816), 98
Franklin, 1262
Harriet (1881-          ), 1226
Horace, 775
Job, 28
John, 106
John 2nd (Cir 1820-          ), 388
Mary Jane, 774
Sarah, 919
Sarah (1741-1820), 253
Sarah I. (1821-          ), 727
Susan, 536
Thomas, 1226
William B., 524

BRIGGS ?
Lusanna, 112

BRIGHAM
Unidentified, 226

BRIGHT
Mary Jane, 621

BRIGHTMAN
Frederick S. (1867-After 1920), 1003
Howard (Cir 1907-          ), 1414
Israel, 1002
Leander (1841-          ), 1002
Leander Merton (1873-After 1930), 1004
Lester C. (Cir 1902-          ), 1414
Lewis M. (1869-          ), 1004, 1414
Melvin Hazzard (1895-          ), 1414, 1646
Ruth  [ADOPTED] (Cir 1928-          ), 1646

BRIMINSTEUL
Sidney, 486

BRINKER
Dan, 1564
Ella Jane (1911-          ), 1644
Elmer, 1644
Harold Ray (          -After 1997), 1564
Warren C. (1909-          ), 1644

BRISTOW
Barbara E. (1891-1957), 1336
Dorothy M. (Cir 1908-          ), 1337
Flossie M. (1889-1910), 1336, 1609
Frances Evelyn (1906-1978), 1336, 1610
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BRISTOW
Harry N. (Cir 1905-          ), 1337
John James (1833-Between 1900/1910), 913
John Newton (1868-          ), 914, 1335
Margaret (1898-          ), 1337
Mary (Cir 1863-          ), 914
Myra A. (Cir 1903-          ), 1336
Thomas J. (1870-          ), 914, 1336
Thomas J. (1896-          ), 1336
William "Willie"  M. (1892-          ), 1336

BROAD
Priscilla S. (1842-1848), 562
William, 562
William Roland (1847-1848), 563

BROCK
Bathsheba Le (1703-After 1758), 89
Sarah Malinda (Cir 1867-          ), 1380
Valentine, 1380

BROCKWAY
Ella, 997
Esther B., 988

BROOKS
Charles, 817
Francis, 680
George Alfred (1871-          ), 1017
John C. (1841-          ), 1017
John Henry, 679
Mary, 271
Walter (Cir 1860-          ), 817

BROOKS ?
Sarah ? (1650-          ), 20

BROPHY
Margaret Bridget (1882-1937), 1566

BROTHERS
Sarah, 415

BROUGHTEN
Lars, 898

BROWER
Harold Joseph (1897-          ), 1410
Oliver A., 1410

BROWN
Adelaide C. (Cir 1862-          ), 1500
Adelia F. (Cir 1855-          ), 1699
Alfred Joseph, 1125
Amos, 118
Amos (Capt.), Jr. (1759-1823), 118
Amy Dexter, 887
Annie (Cir 1883-          ), 1557

BROWN
Ava Margaret (1880-          ), 1502
Benjamin (1786-          ), 764
Betsey (          -1834), 469
Caroline (Cir 1808-After 1859), 475
Charles, 957
Charles H. (1895-          ), 1185
Charles Henry (0018-          ), 402
Charles Joseph (Cir 1846-          ), 765, 1184
Christine, 963
Clara (1878-          ), 1502
Cynthia, 524
Edward L. (Cir 1903-          ), 1185
Elizabeth, 102, 1592
Elizabeth Hussey (1913-          ), 1604
Emma L. (Cir 1860-          ), 765
Eunice, 387
Eva Mae (1896-          ), 1388
Ezra (1814-          ), 402
Frederick Rudolf, 1603
Genevieve Lorraine, 1657
George (1818-          ), 402
George E. (1853-          ), 765, 1184
George F., 1578
Georgianna (Cir 1855-          ), 765
Grace W., 996
Hannah (1789-1821), 361
Harris Jordan (1887-          ), 1502
Henry E., 1388
Henry Marshall, 1184, 1530
James, 256
James Edward (Cir 1873-          ), 1388
Jennie E. M., 1001
John, 102
John (1784-1829), 402
John Jr. (1810-          ), 402
Joseph (1820-Between 1900/1910), 764
Joseph White (1847-          ), 1502
Josiah, 129
Josiah W., 665
Lena Mildred (1890-After 1952), 1578
Lois V. (Cir 1850-          ), 288
Louisa A. (1817-          ), 728
Mary (1775-1865), 142
Mary Elizabeth (1830-          ), 643
Maud Everett (1871-          ), 1502
Molly, 128, 277
Orio J., 1002
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BROWN
Phoebe P. (Cir 1871-          ), 342
Priscilla, 726
Priscilla (1776-1868), 437
Priscilla Hughes (1916-          ), 1604
Rebecca Wing (1911-1912), 1604
Ruth, 246
Ruth G. (Cir 1895-1968), 1579
Samuel N. (Cir 1794-          ), 643
Samuel R., 288
Sarah (1812-          ), 402
Sarah A. (Cir 1847-          ), 957
Sarah Ann, 575
Sibyl, 1524
Theresa, 1082
Thersa M. (Cir 1908-          ), 1185
Unidentified, 342
Unidentified (1804-1804), 256
Unidentified (Bef 1900-Bef 1900), 1185
William Henry (Cir 1833-          ), 665

BROWNE
Anna (1822-          ), 494
Catherine (1830-1836), 494
Edward Willis (1862-          ), 891
Elizabeth (1816-          ), 494
Howland (1866-1917), 891
Jane (1818-1891), 494, 890
John (1810-1815), 494
John (1830-          ), 494
John L. (1779-1847), 494
Mary (1820-          ), 494
Robert, 494
Robert (1825-1906), 494, 890
Robert II (1861-          ), 891
Sarah, 497
Sarah H. (1812-          ), 494
William H. (1814-1853), 494

BROWNELL
Leah, 236
Sarah, 102
Theodore Warburton, 692

BRUCE
Cryus (Cir 1811-1876), 551
Cyrus, 551

BRUM
Maria (1843-          ), 1299

BRUMBAUGH
Gayle Ann (1951-          ), 1723

BRUSH
Mary, 1506

BRYANT
Abigail, 145
Abigail (1682-          ), 54
Abigail (1773-1827), 300
Abigail (1778-          ), 223
Artemas, 920
Benjamin (Deacon) (1734-1824), 300
Betsey, 525, 713
Charity (1781-1855), 114, 256
Clara L. (Cir 1868-          ), 1020
Clarissa (1783-          ), 223, 476
Ebenezer, 302
Ebenezer (1705-1802), 114
Ebenezer (1772-          ), 114, 255
Edward L., 1020
Ephraim (1726-1784), 90
Ephraim (1780-          ), 223
Esther (1784-1858), 114
Esther S. (Cir 1827-          ), 257
Ezekiel (1789-          ), 115, 257
Foster B., 793
George, 90
George (1784-          ), 223
Harriett M. (1856-          ), 793
Henry (1825-          ), 257
Ira (1820-          ), 257
Isaac (Cir 1745-1837), 114
Isaac III (Cir 1830-          ), 257
Isaac Jr. (1786-1868), 115, 256
Jane (Cir 1822-          ), 257
Joanna Wood (1797-          ), 256
John Jr., 144
Joseph (          -1813), 65
Joseph (1767-1767), 114
Joshua, 402
Julia A. (1818-1900), 793
L. J., 942
Levi (1774-1850), 114, 256
Levi (1828-1860), 257
Levi (Capt.) (1756-1823), 90, 223
Levi Jr. (1793-          ), 223
Lucy Ann (1831-          ), 942
Lydia (1781-          ), 223
Lydia (Cir 1708-1792), 53, 89
Lydia (Cir 1820-          ), 257
Marcia, 223, 476
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BRYANT
Martha (1769-1847), 114
Melinda (Cir 1806-1867), 256
Molly (1764-          ), 233
Nancy (1776-          ), 114, 256
Nehimah (1713-1786), 233
Philander (1818-1844), 257
Phoebe Ann (1831-1895), 1138
Polly/Mary (1784-1849), 114
Rebeckah (1779-1781), 114
Ruth, 65, 168, 475, 544
Ruth (1741-1824), 144
Samuel, 17
Samuel (Capt.) (1784-1865), 402
Samuel (Deacon) (1673-After 1744), 53
Samuel Jr. (1699-          ), 65
Sarah E. (Cir 1833-          ), 920
Sarah G. (Cir 1825-          ), 1627
William (Cir 1832-1851), 257

BRYENTON
5 Unidentified Children, 1508
Albert (1855-          ), 1508

BUCK
Elizabeth (1673-          ), 18
Isaac, 904
Martha (Cir 1823-1877), 904

BUCKLEY
Daniel, 422
Ellen F./Nellie (Cir 1838-1901), 422

BUCKMAN
Julia Ann (1830-          ), 514
Samuel, 66

BUCKNER
J. Mack, 1317
Jeness Lee, 1317

BUDGE
Sarah (1866-1948), 1171
Thomas Scott, 1171

BUFFINGTON
Carrie F., 1578

BUGEL/BUGUL
Mary (1845-          ), 637

BULL
Rice, 906

BULLARD
Loella E., 1197
Lydia, 549
Martha M. (          -1897), 989

BULLARD
Ruth Amelia, 528

BUMPAS
Lucretia (Cir 1842-1880), 1129

BUMPUS
Alta Miriam (1909-          ), 1443
Andrew Mackie (Cir 1810-1890), 1442
Charlotte W. (Cir 1810-1846), 507
Everett Aliston (1912-1971), 1680
Harold Andrew Clark (1897-1985), 1443, 1655
Harold Jr. (Cir 1929-          ), 1655
Walter Ernest (1868-1928), 1680
Warren Swift (1867-After 1930), 1442

BURBANK
Arthur W. (1863-          ), 1129, 1434
Asaph S., 1129
Bernard (Cir 1892-          ), 1129
Frank E. (1860-          ), 1373
Henry Josiah, 1373
Joanna, 374
Lucretia Clark (1885-          ), 1129, 1434, 1488
Priscilla (1766-1848), 316
Samuel, 518
William H. F. (Cir 1827-          ), 518

BURGESS
Abner  S. (1785-          ), 180, 371
Albert Thomas (1825-          ), 304, 596
Ann T. (1810-          ), 305
Arthur L. (1871-After 1930), 697
Asenath (1821-1894), 370, 588, 695, 1020, 1129
Asenath S. (1869-After 1930), 696, 697
Caroline Judith (1844-Between 1920/1930), 1110
Catherine (1815-          ), 305
Chandler, 305
Chandler (1806-          ), 305
Daniel, 1110
Deborah, 180
Deborah (          -1820), 371
Deborah W., 326
Edward S. (Cir 1868-          ), 698
Esther Clark (1837-1906), 371, 673, 698, 1016,

1128
Eunice T. (Cir 1820-1855), 331
Experience C. (1827-          ), 370
Fanny A. (Cir 1860-          ), 698
Frederick (1832-          ), 371, 697
Hannah, 370, 593
Hattie A. (Cir 1859-          ), 698
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BURGESS
Isaac J., 371
Jeanette D., 370
John, 304, 593
John (Cir 1855-          ), 596
John Capt. (1785-1850), 304
John Jr. (1819-          ), 305
Joseph, 331
Judith (1806-1867), 588, 1360
Lemuel B., 370
Lucy, 180
Lucy S., 370
Lucy S. (Cir 1844-          ), 371
Lydia (1767-1844), 380
Lydia C. (1825-1878), 370, 695, 697, 1024, 1030,

1127, 1430
Margaret B., 370
Maria, 180
Maria K. (Cir 1874-          ), 698
Mary A. (Cir 1848-          ), 596
Mary Ann (1817-          ), 305
Mary B., 370
Mary/Polly, 425
Mercy (Cir 1791-1876), 180, 303, 371
Nancy C., 370
Nathan, 587, 588
Nathanial Alden, 182
Nathaniel, 71, 122, 303
Otis, 370
Patience, 122, 164
Pella C. (Cir 1828-          ), 371
Phineas Sprague, 1423
Rebecca, 589
Ruth, 370
Ruth (          -Bef 1825), 180, 302, 369, 598, 695,

934
Ruth (1758-1847), 71
Ruth (1804-1875), 587, 596, 698, 1025
Ruth (1841-          ), 371
Ruth A. (Cir 1851-          ), 1423
Sarah T. (1837-          ), 371
Seth (1830-1907), 371, 696, 1019
Sophia (1828-1911), 304, 597
Spencer (          -1838), 371
Susan (1808-          ), 305
Sylvanus William (1834-1879), 371
Vinal (Cir 1797-1865), 180, 370, 588, 598, 1016,

1019, 1030

BURGESS
Vinal F. (Cir 1866-          ), 698
Welthea, 180
William (          -1824), 371
William (1760-          ), 180, 302, 303, 598
William C., 370
William Jr., 180, 369
Zerviah, 303

BURGESS ?
Gloria (Cir 1925-          ), 1553
Jane (Cir 1928-          ), 1553
Walter P. (Cir 1899-          ), 1553

BURGH
Mary, 235

BURKE
Anna L. (1892-          ), 1529
Frank, 1433
John, 148, 1276
John J. (1855-          ), 1529
Joseph, 972
Margaret F. (Cir 1852-          ), 1276
Martha Frances (Cir 1890-          ), 1433
Mary J. (Cir 1871-          ), 972

BURKHOLDER
Charles E., 1594
Flora (1919-          ), 1594
Mary Scott (1919-          ), 1594

BURMESTER
Theodora (Cir 1890-1951), 1692
Theodore, 1692

BURNALL
Dorcas, 717

BURNETT
Albert Adams (1909-1986), 1442
Dennis, 1442
Eleanor C. (1910-1995), 1442
John Albert (1884-          ), 1442
John D. (Cir 1913-          ), 1442

BURNHAM
Angeline Perley (1827-          ), 1148
Beulah, 786
Harvey Sampson (1849-          ), 809
Henry (1854-          ), 809
John (Cir 1824-          ), 809
John Jr. (1847-          ), 809
Nathaniel, 1148
Silas, 809
Unidentified (1856-          ), 809
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BURNHAM
William A., 1315
William A. Jr., 1315

BURNS
Annelle (1864-          ), 1108
Charles E. (1858-          ), 1108
Fanny (1856-          ), 1108
Horace H. (1867-          ), 1108
John (1832-          ), 1108
John Jr. (1869-          ), 1108
Louisa B. (1866-          ), 1108
Unidentified (Cir 1861-1861), 1108

BURR
Abigail, 91
Donald Eugene (1894-Cir 1960), 1228
Eugene S. (1868-          ), 1228
Ida M., 1409
Margaret Leora (1897-1979), 1228, 1551
Marian Estelle (1896-          ), 1228
Sumner, 1228
William Horace, 680

BURRELL
Abigail/Nabby (1763-1817), 172
Andrew, 172
Iva (1892-          ), 1390
Joseph F. F. (Cir 1867-          ), 1390
Winslow, 1390

BURRILL
Hannah (1762-          ), 350
Henry T., 933

BURT
Bildad, 1372
Camille (Cir 1911-          ), 1488
Charles Edward (1871-          ), 1488
Charles Kenneth Warren (1905-1975), 1488
Emma H., 548
Harriet A. (1837-          ), 1372
Orlando, 1488
Rich, 1324

BUSCHE
Frederick (1850-1934), 1581
Mary Emily (1884-1919), 1581

BUSCHMANN
Donald Eugene "Gene" (1926-1984), 1690
Joseph James Charles (1878-1917), 1689
Joseph James Charles Jr. (1903-1967), 1689
Unidentified, 1690

BUSH
Ebenezer, 235
Fanny (          -1850), 985
Jane, 1496
Mary, 235

BUTERFIELD
Harriet J., 746

BUTLER
Amy Gridley (1848-1916), 1304
Annie E. (1848-          ), 999
Deborah, 242

BUTT
Betty, 46

BUTTERFIELD
Abraham, 741
Henrietta M. (1863-1866), 741
Laura Jane (1855-1861), 741
Maria (1846-Cir 1863), 746
Robert, 746
Robert (1809-1869), 741
Robert C. (1858-1886), 741
Unidentified (1869-1869), 742
Walter (1865-1866), 741

BUTTERS
George (1849-          ), 619
Jane R. (Cir 1821-1856), 619
John Arnold Cormerais, 619
Mary Priscilla (1847-          ), 619
William, 619

BUTTERWORTH
John (Cir 1824-          ), 405

BUTTON
George Henry (1884-          ), 1666
Stanley Leroy (1887-          ), 1666
William Edwin (1886-          ), 1666
William Henry (1857-          ), 1666

BUTTS
Javob, 170
Ruth, 104

BUXTON
Adelaide Marie (1856-          ), 716
Bettie D. (1836-After 1900), 850
Samuel, 716
Samuel (1829-          ), 716

BYRANT
Unidentified, 794

BYRNE
Selenia G. (Cir 1881-          ), 1538
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CABLE
Joseph, 1306

CAHOON
1 Unidentified Child, 1484
William Alva (1871-          ), 1483
William Merchant, 1483

CAIN
Clement Weston (1897-          ), 1528
Frank (1897-1897), 1528
Frank B. (1875-          ), 1182, 1527
Thomas Edwin (1849-          ), 1182

CAINE
Frances, 800

CALDERWOOD
Susan, 725

CALDWELL
Angelia (Cir 1826-1861), 948

CAMERON
Catherine, 369

CAMP
Eloise R. (Cir 1927-          ), 1559
Eunice (Cir 1913-          ), 1559
James M. (1853-          ), 1240
Laurence Regnier (1890-          ), 1240, 1559
Lucinda (Cir 1804-          ), 465
Mary E. (1893-          ), 1240

CAMPBELL
Duncan, 1628
Edith Augusta (1902-1997), 1264
Jessie, 906
Lena E. (Cir 1875-          ), 1628
Mary E. (1850-          ), 1574
Maude (Cir 1878-          ), 828
Niles, 906
Robert, 1153
Unidentified, 828, 1264

CAMPICHE
Eliza (1835-          ), 1299

CANEDY
Adrianna (Cir 1852-          ), 842
William, 842

CANNON
Alice LeBaron (1874-          ), 1162
Hallett Mitchell (1871-1892), 1162
Maryan/Mary Ann Jackson (1870-          ), 1162
Nathan (1804-1865), 1161
Olivia Purrington (1866-          ), 1162, 1511
Sarah (Cir 1759-1844), 207, 443

CANNON
Thomas Jackson (1833-1898), 1161

CAPEN
Addie M. (1866-          ), 648
Charles A., 648
Lucy, 350

CAPRON
Myra Adelaide, 1232

CAPTON
~William (1798-1861), 455

CARDE
Frances (1821-          ), 1139
James, 1139

CARLETON
Frances Elizabeth (1837-1867), 811
Ira, 663
Ralph Westbrook (1861-1927), 811
William, 811

CARLISLE
Mary, 720

CARLTON
John, 119
Mary (1761-1816), 119
Sarah Loring (1840-1909), 811

CARNER/CARNES
Eleanor (Cal 1745-1817), 477

CARNEY
John (1847-1864), 1147
Thomas Hagen (1821-1850), 1147
Thomas Hagen Jr. (1844-          ), 1147

CARPENTER
Caty (1751-1834), 215
Edward J., 1429
Harriet/Hattie M. (1868-          ), 1370
Janice Ruth (1947-          ), 1689
John F., 1689
Lena M. (1871-          ), 1429
Melvin Ralph (1949-          ), 1689
Vesta W. (          -1864), 572
William H., 1370

CARR
Annie C. (1872-1936), 1680
Elizabeth, 34
Georgianna Wilbar (1881-          ), 1474
Margaret, 170
Nelson O. (Cir 1825-          ), 1474
Waity "Katy" Ann (Cir 1814-          ), 733
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CARRINGTON
Juliette (Cir 1851-          ), 1303
William M., 1303

CARTE
Jack, 1592

CARTER
Augustus H. (Cir 1811-1852), 413
Catherine, 1691
Charles Leslie, 1137
Cynthia, 235
Frank Malcom, 1703
George Washington, 1125
Philinda (Cir 1808-          ), 509
Philip Linwood (1894-          ), 1294, 1587
Philip Linwood Jr., 1587, 1691
Sarah, 299
Sewall, 413
William Henry (1859-Bef 1919), 1293
Willis J. (1890-          ), 1294

CARVER
Huldah (1730-After 1796), 74
John (1800-          ), 632
John Jr. (1824-          ), 632
Josiah (1845-          ), 632
Mary C., 987
Nathaniel (1835-          ), 632
Sally T., 164
Sarah Jane (1827-          ), 632
William Jr. (1685-Bef 1764), 74

CARY
Adolphus Howland (1837-1906), 574, 989
Adolphus J. (1808-1848), 574
Albert Richard (1834-1917), 574
Annie Louise (          -1912), 1317
Bell (1876-          ), 990
Betsey, 1255
Edith M. (1866-1912), 990, 1401
Elizabeth Jane (1860-          ), 989, 1401
Flora (1878-          ), 990, 1402
Grace Georgianna (1865-          ), 995
Grant (1874-          ), 990
Hattie M. (1873-1891), 990
James Covell (          -1908), 995
Jane Taylor (1869-          ), 996
Jennett Charlotte (1845-1917), 574
Kittie, 1404
Minnie Luella (1863-          ), 990, 1401
Richard A. (1869-1915), 990

CASE
Alan, 1655
Annie Louise (1890-          ), 1072, 1463
Barbara A. (Cir 1916-          ), 1441
Charles (1858-          ), 1072
Eleanor, 1655
Fred, 1655
Fred Morton (1878-1951), 1441
Freda Morton (1913-2000), 1441, 1654
Ira B. (1918-1992), 1441
Janet, 1655
Paul Edward (1924-2006), 1441, 1654
William, 1072
William Adams (1912-1994), 1441
Willliam, 1441

CASEY
Jane Savage, 1599

CASH
Ella G. (Cir 1857-          ), 856
Horace, 856

CASHDOLLAR
Bessie M. (Cir 1917-          ), 1249
Dorothy H. (Cir 1926-          ), 1249
Harold E. (1910-1979), 1248
Homer Joshua (1919-1995), 1249
James H. (Cir 1913-1969), 1249
Mary K. (1902-1985), 1248, 1563
Mildred B. (1924-1996), 1249
Richard B. (1908-1996), 1248
Robert C. (1908-1982), 1248
William A. (Cir 1879-          ), 1247
William H. Jr. (1905-1986), 1248

CASPERKE
Minnie, 1601

CASS
Mary Ann (Cir 1815-          ), 768

CASWELL
Alexis (1843-1857), 457
Alvarey/Alvaris (1799-1892), 457
L[illegible] (Cir 1829-          ), 457
Louis T. (Cir 1838-          ), 457
Lucy May (1882-          ), 1547
Mercy (1735-After 1806), 85
Nahum F., 1547
Samuel (1769-          ), 457
Seth, 85

CATE
Julian O'Hair, 1393
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CAVANAUGH
Ollie, 1001

CEARLEY
Thelma Elizabeth (1906-1978), 1550
Thomas Franklin (1872-1940), 1550

CELLY ?
Sarah A., 937

CHAMBERLAIN
Aaron, 626
Carrie Louise (1862-          ), 627, 1072
Content (1779-1851), 447
E. Ellis, 1039
Evelina "Evie" J. (1853-1873), 627
Francis W. (Cir 1844-1896), 854
Frederick Loyed (1899-1989), 1072
Leslie Cushing (1891-          ), 1072
Leslie R. (1858-1859), 627
Lloyd/Loyed Ellis (1856-          ), 627, 1071
Minnietta "Minnie" H. (1860-          ), 627
Nancy (1830-1869), 608
Nathan W., 854
Priscilla Wright (1849-          ), 627, 1009, 1070
Rebecca (Cir 1772-1838), 274
Robert Manlius (Cir 1825-1892), 626, 1009
Sally, 537
Samuel (Cir 1796-1868), 608
Sarah B. (Cir 1819-          ), 1039

CHAMPMAN
Carrie E. (1862-          ), 959

CHANDLER
Aaron, 755
Aaron (1765-          ), 380
Abigail (1721-Bef 1754), 185
Abigail J. (1796-1829), 331, 359, 883
Abigail S. (1825-          ), 1131
Abigail W, (1812-1859), 403, 755
Addie B. (1865-          ), 558, 968
Alfred W. (Cir 1867-          ), 1173
Alton Porter (1895-1980), 1387
Anna/Annie L. (1860-          ), 556, 966
Arabella (1839-1877), 755
Asa, 36, 562
Asa (1743-1825), 123, 403
Asa Jr. (Cir 1770-1843), 286, 672
Augusta McLaughlin (Cir 1837-          ), 748
Austin (1849-          ), 756
Benjamin (Cir 1644-          ), 18
Benjamin C. (1837-          ), 713

CHANDLER
Betsey A. (1828-          ), 713, 1150
Betty (1728-1811), 226
Celia (1806-1880), 403, 754
Claude M. (Cir 1852-          ), 756
Clifton E. (1890-          ), 1386
Cynthia T. (1844-          ), 562
Deborah (1792-1872), 360
Deborah Sampson (1802-1875), 403, 752
Diana (1806-          ), 672
Ebenezer (1712-1787), 173
Ebenezer (1808-          ), 756
Edmund, 182
Edward Doten (1811-1886), 748
Edward E. (Cir 1837-          ), 748
Edwin, 419
Effa/Effie M. (Cir 1856-Between 1939/1939), 556
Elbridge (Cir 1810-1897), 755
Elbridge Henry (1842-1907), 755, 1177
Eli (1808-1877), 403, 755
Eliza (1823-          ), 403, 756
Ella Louise, 442
Ellen Adelaide, 882
Elmer Carleton (1901-1984), 1387
Emma A. (1847-          ), 562
Emmons A. (1830-1904), 287, 557
Ephraim, 401
Ezekiel (1733-          ), 35
Flora M. (Cir 1869-          ), 1173
Fred/Freddie Clifton (1869-Between 1910/1920),

1386
George T. (1839-          ), 712, 1112, 1150
Gertrude May (1904-          ), 1387
Hattie M., 804
Helen B. (Cir 1878-          ), 1178
Henry (1827-          ), 712
Henry D. (1825-          ), 403
Henry Otis (1834-          ), 562
Hiram O. (1822-          ), 403, 756
Hiram O. (G.?) (1846-          ), 756
Horace (1840-1845), 755
Horace (1845-1846), 756
Horatio (1834-          ), 287, 558
Howard, 712
Ira (1774-1848), 193
Irene M. (1892-          ), 1387
Isaac A. (1845-          ), 754
Isabella (1838-          ), 562
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CHANDLER
Ivan B. (Cir 1919-          ), 1639
Ivan Bradford (1893-          ), 1387, 1638
James (1824-          ), 354
James Henry (1834-          ), 748
Jesse (1776-1865), 403, 749
Jesse Jr. (1802-          ), 403
John Alden (1833-1872), 748, 978, 1173
John F. (Cir 1860-          ), 1173
John Stillman (1832-Between 1910/1920), 1386
Joseph, 35
Joseph (1729-          ), 35
Joseph (Cir 1795-1882), 712
Joseph 2nd, 354
Joseph T. (1832-1835), 713
Josephine (1849-          ), 562
Joshua (1706-1782), 35
Julia M. (Cir 1864-          ), 978, 1173, 1520
Julia W. (1838-          ), 287, 558
Keturah (Cir 1682-1771), 18, 77
Laura (1836-          ), 562
Levi, 564
Lewis (1808-          ), 305
Lizzie W. (1863-          ), 1112, 1150, 1507
Louisa Jane (1828-1895), 814
Lucille M. (Cir 1921-          ), 1639
Lucinda, 1213
Lucy, 749
Luther (1823-1850), 713
Lydia (1741-1813), 181
Lydia (Cir 1766-1794), 379
Mabel M. (1877-1966), 558, 969
Margaret D. (1825-          ), 713
Martha (1737-1814), 182
Martha (1810-1891), 403, 755
Martha J. (1847-1853), 288
Martin L. (Cir 1856-1860), 557
Mary, 118, 121, 225
Mary D. (1826-1905), 564, 635
Mary E. (1858-1945), 558, 967
Mary E. (Cir 1857-          ), 1173
Mary W. (Cir 1859-          ), 756
Mercy, 179
Nancy (1799-Bef 1882), 380, 712
Nancy D. (1841-1861), 287, 559
Nathan (Deacon), 748
Nathaniel L. Jr. (1827-1911), 287, 555
Nathaniel Lewis (1803-1890), 286

CHANDLER
Otis (1813-After 1862), 562
Peleg S. (1842-          ), 562
Pelham (1795-          ), 380, 712
Perez, 379, 756
Rebecca, 165
Rebecca (1794-1887), 288
Rebecca D. (1816-          ), 403, 749, 756
Rebeckah (Cir 1764-1816), 123, 351
Rhoda W., 311
Rispa/Rizpah (1785-1820), 401
Rosa Avery (1875-          ), 558, 969
Ruth, 71, 122, 303
Ruth (1762-1811), 361, 753
Sally E. (Cir 1858-          ), 1173
Samuel (Cir 1786-          ), 752
Samuel (Lt.), 359, 360
Sarah (1735-          ), 35
Sarah Ann, 438
Sarah M. (Cir 1826-          ), 752
Sarah T. (1832-1894), 287
Sceva/Seeva (1757-1832), 173
Sophia (1788-          ), 954
Susan (1814-1816), 403
Susan A. (1837-          ), 712
Susan S. (1820-1877), 403, 756
Thomas, 379, 380
Unidentified, 436
Unidentified child (Bef 1796-1804), 173
Wadsworth, 755
Welthea (1774-1827), 379
Wendell Otis, 804
Willard R. (1844-          ), 287
William (1804-1807), 403, 754
William H. (1839-          ), 754
Willie H. (Cir 1864-          ), 756
Zebedee, 64

CHAPIN
Charles Emmonds, 694
May M. (1840-1908), 812
William, 812

CHAPMAN
Agnes, 987
Charles Knight, 1483
Elizabeth Conac (1842-          ), 1117
George Everett (1879-          ), 1483
James H., 533
Prudence, 368, 515
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CHAPMAN
Prussia, 777
Rebecca (Cir 1845-          ), 1118
Unidentified, 1483

CHARTER
Almira (          -1863), 601
Caroline E. (Cir 1837-          ), 600
Elizabeth C. (Cir 1832-          ), 600, 1036
Willis B. (Cir 1803-          ), 600
Willis B. G. (Cir 1844-1864), 600

CHASE
Abigail (1746-1812), 298
Abijah, 242
Albert H., 542
Albert T., 1091
Almeno/Almena Stevens (1842-1849), 710
Bowers S. (Cir 1823-          ), 624
Charles Poland (1828-          ), 710
Earl (Cir 1849-          ), 624
Ella F. (Cir 1852-          ), 624
Emily Allen (1830-          ), 710
Ezekiel Delano (1835-          ), 710
Francis Henry (1837-          ), 710
Isaac (Capt.), 396
John, 243
Julia (1824-1828), 710
Martha Ann (1822-          ), 709
Mary "Millie" E. (Cir 1828-          ), 1008
Mary E. (1855-Between 1920/1930), 1091
Mary/Polly (1797-1853), 396
Mehitable Baker (          -1863), 904
Phebe, 136, 293
Philip Sweetsir (1826-          ), 710
Rebecca (Cal 1810-1882), 242
Samson, 1008
Samuel Ray (1839-          ), 710
Sarah, 236
Thomas (1797-1854), 709
William, 294
William Jordan (1833-1842), 710

CHENEY
Arthur Wilson (1870-          ), 1002, 1413
Maud M. (1874-          ), 1002
Nettie Belle (1894-          ), 1413
S. Wilson (          -1919), 1002
Samuel Harrison (1892-          ), 1413

CHESLEY
Bernie (Cir 1906-          ), 1286

CHESLEY
Billy Jo (1925-1997), 1581
Carrie Ella (Cir 1896-          ), 1286
Edgar Leo (1918-1979), 1581
Elwood H. (Cir 1917-1967), 1581
Fannie (Cir 1897-          ), 1286
John Elwood (Cir 1851-          ), 1285
John I. (Cir 1893-1947), 1286, 1580
Pauline (Cir 1916-          ), 1581
Vedu (Cir 1894-          ), 1286

CHESTNUT
Unidentified, 1304

CHICK
Edson, 400

CHILDS
Francis, 341

CHIPMAN
Priscilla (1761-          ), 436

CHITMAN
Cynthia (Cir 1827-After 1891), 596
Eliza, 305

CHRISTY
Bernard, 1486
Genevieve (1905-          ), 1486
Richard (1907-          ), 1486

CHUBBUCK
Mary Baxter, 1195

CHURCH
Ephraim, 1497
Martha L. (1855-1933), 1181
Martin (Cir 1818-1868), 1181
Susan Caroline (1851-          ), 1497

CHURCHILL
Abigail (Cir 1680-After 1726), 47
Abigail (Cir 1720-1820), 144
Asenath (Cir 1791-1850), 608
Barnabas (1810-          ), 530
Clarissa/Clara, 356, 669
Cornelius Bradford (1824-          ), 531
Cyrus, 360
Daniel Jr., 1012
Deborah (1805-          ), 423
Eliza, 354
Elizabeth, 316
Elizabeth Gray (1819-1900), 423
Experience, 124
Flora M. (1866-1912), 1187
Hannah, 198, 1149
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CHURCHILL
Hannah T. (1817-          ), 531
Harriet (1820-1848), 644
Job, 530
Job Jr. (1812-          ), 531
Joseph, 146
Lois C., 975
Lucy, 146
Marcellus/Mark (1834-1898), 1187
Mary (1802-          ), 423
Miriam, 318
Nathaniel, 124
Prince (Cir 1804-1871), 801
Rachel Brewster (1812-1835), 423
Rebecca (1753-          ), 583
Rebecca (1778-1872), 308
Rebecca Brightman (1835-          ), 360
Rebecca T. (1835-1889), 801, 1297
Ruth Hatch, 1012
Sally, 305, 1149
Sally (1819-Bef 1821), 531
Sally (1821-          ), 531
Sarah F. (1829-          ), 857
Sarah Loring (1809-          ), 423
Sophia (Cir 1790-          ), 643
Stephen, 423
Stephen III (1806-          ), 423, 795
Stephen Jr. (1791-1820), 423
Sylvanus Harlow (1815-          ), 531
Unidentified (1824-          ), 795

CIRRI
Renata "Rodni" (1945-2004), 1682

CLAPP
Mary A. (1850-1928), 705
Stephen, 705

CLAPP/CLARK(E)
Mary (Cir 1791-          ), 467

CLARK
Abigail, 470
Albert (1867-          ), 1112
Alfred Russell (1882-          ), 1215
Alice Elva (1906-1906), 1604
Arthur (          -1908), 1604
Arthur Everett (1908-          ), 1604
Bertha Florence (1886-          ), 1115
Bethia, 32
Betsey, 386
Charles, 728

CLARK
Chloe Mann (Cir 1778-1861), 343
Consider, 145
Deborah, 283
Dorothy Goodell (1906-          ), 1604
Edward D., 1215
Edward F. (Cir 1805-          ), 387
Edward W. (1857-          ), 1215
Elisha (Cir 1782-          ), 387
Elizabeth Brown (1825-          ), 1009, 1070
Ellis Alva (1906-1906), 1604
Esther (1801-1873), 305, 370, 588, 598, 1016,

1019, 1030
Eunice (1883-          ), 1115, 1483
Experience (1806-1847), 305, 588, 598
George (Cir 1834-          ), 728
George Waldron, 1115
Harriet (          -1916), 1115
Harry Gilbert, 1115
Henry (1831-          ), 391
Henry Wheeler (1857-          ), 1115
Hope, 45
Imogene/Emergene Moulton (1856-1935), 687
J. Arthur (Cir 1847-          ), 937
Jane, 721
John, 898, 1009
John William (Cir 1795-          ), 391
Julia, 1441
Lorin S., 1112
Lottie P., 731
Louise Maud (1887-          ), 1579
Lydia (1798-          ), 305
Lydia (Cir 1800-          ), 1026
Mary (          -1862), 786
Mary (1809-          ), 305, 598
Mary Josephine (Cir 1841-          ), 961
Mary W. (Cir 1835-          ), 728
Nancy (1829-          ), 391
Naomi (1804-          ), 305
Nathaniel, 343
Nathaniel (1747-Bef 1820), 305, 370, 588
Nathaniel (1811-1895), 305, 599
Nathaniel T. (1848-After 1920), 599, 1035
Noah, 937
Orrie Edna (1871-After 1930), 1036, 1442
Perez, 387
Polly Bramhall, 282
Rebecca (Cir 1780-1818), 162
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CLARK
Rebecca (Cir 1808-          ), 387
Unidentified, 226, 228
William (1718-1780), 305
William H. (Cir 1875-1941), 1569
Willie C. (1878-          ), 1215

CLARKE
Alice (Cir 1740-          ), 86
Amy, 1448
Mercy (Cir 1735-          ), 100

CLAY
Joseph Henry, 775
Margelia Lucy (Cir 1837-          ), 775
Martha Jane (Cir 1826-1859), 859

CLEAVELAND
Fisher A., 278

CLEAVER
Walter, 500

CLEMENS
Elizabeth (Cir 1716-1796), 159

CLEVELAND
Charles Monroe (1878-1960), 1323
Cora May (1885-1966), 1323, 1605
Elizabeth, 999
Elizabeth Zulaca (1882-1884), 1323
Hitty, 931
Lucy, 847
Marcus M. (1842-1906), 1323
Mary R. Jennie (1861-          ), 904

CLIFFORD
Charles Parsons, 1309
Dora Louise (Cir 1879-          ), 1290
George E., 1290

CLIFT
Elizabeth/Betty (1741-1833), 262

CLINE
Mary (1856-1919), 1306

CLOUGH
Almira Price (1824-1889), 711
Sarah J. (Cir 1838-          ), 1035

CLUTE
Alida A., 1408

COAN/COIN
Betsey, 533

COBB
Abigail, 148
Abigail (1810-1813), 164
Abigail (1813-          ), 164

COBB
Andrew (1733-1800), 101
Andrew Jr. (1764-          ), 101
Benjamin (1810-          ), 623
Caroline E., 553
Daniel (1798-          ), 164
Ebenezer, 39, 599
Elizabeth (1736-1816), 111
Franklin B., 370, 553
George (1807-          ), 164
Gershom (1762-          ), 101
Gershom (Deacon) (1695-1781), 101
Gideon (1802-          ), 164
Jabez (1799-          ), 164
James, 57
James (1740-1740), 57
James (1744-1745), 57
James III (1754-1780), 57
James Jr. (1708-1793), 57
Joanna (1737-1737), 57
Joshua (1733-1734), 57
Joshua (1754-1754), 57
Lewis, 164
Lewis (1766-          ), 101
Lewis (1804-1847), 164
Martha, 259
Martha (1743-1743), 57
Mary, 185, 380, 586
Mary S., 370
Nathan (          -Bef 1800), 111
Olive (1769-          ), 101
Patience (1739-1739), 57
Rachel (1702-1769), 55, 58
Rebeckah (Cir 1761-          ), 160
Rosanna (Cir 1842-          ), 623
Ruth, 370
Ruth (1735-          ), 57
Sarah F. (1821-          ), 531

COBURN
Charles Frederick (1843-          ), 787
Frank Jonas (1853-1894), 787
George Martin (1846-1905), 787
Jonas, 787
Jonas Jr. (1808-1889), 787
Priscilla R (Cir 1850-          ), 1276
Sarah Louisa (1841-          ), 787
William (1850-1854), 787
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COCHRANE
Lucy (          -1892), 985

CODDING
George, 54

COE
Catherine Rebecca (          -1890), 574

COFFEE
Hannah/Anna (1851-          ), 1450

COFFIELD
Mary (Cir 1858-          ), 1440

COFFIN
Bertha Guild (1883-          ), 1566
Carolyn (Cir 1909-          ), 1685
Dean F. (Cir 1911-1992), 1685
Gail (Cir 1917-          ), 1685
George H. (Cir 1875-          ), 1565
Howard Aldridge (1877-          ), 1566, 1685
James, 647
James H. (Cir 1882-1884), 1566
Mary A. (1834-          ), 647
Richard Guild (Cir 1906-          ), 1685, 1712
Virginia (Cir 1928-          ), 1712

COGGESHALL
James, 240
Mary Brown (1802-1872), 496

COGGSHALL
Frederic Porter, 616
John Hayden (1807-          ), 615

COGSWELL
Charles H., 1357
Francis E., 1357
Henrietta A. (1878-1921), 1192
Rufus D. MD (1835-          ), 1192

COHOON
Isabel, 85

COLBURN
David Adams, 385
Thatcher, 931
Waldo (1824-1885), 931
Waldo Jr. (1871-          ), 931

COLBY
Augusta C. (1828-1905), 692
Hannah W. (1864-          ), 735
Sarah Jane (1825-1887), 524
Willis H. (1869-          ), 1350
Willoby, 524

COLE
Abbie/Abey Ann (1839-          ), 623

COLE
Abby/Abbie Elizabeth (1837-1886), 899
Abiel, 129
Alfred, 1103
Alton Bradford (1849-1909), 623
Anna B. (1889-          ), 1461
Arthur (Cir 1920-          ), 1543
Burnice Estelle (1874-          ), 1068
Caius Martius, 830
Charles Harrison (1833-1910), 623, 1067
Clara Atwood (1861-          ), 1115
Ebenezer (1732-          ), 34, 115
Eleanor L. (Cir 1915-          ), 1543
Eliza/Lila Purrington (1869-          ), 1163
Emma L. (Cir 1863-          ), 1068
Ephraim, 302
Ephraim (1688-Between 1740/1756), 34
Eunice (1740-          ), 34
Flora Atwood (1892-          ), 1462
Florence Ellis (1873-          ), 1069
Frances L. (1893-          ), 1461
Frank L. (1865-          ), 1067, 1460
Fred Baker (1867-          ), 1069
Gladys Sherman (1889-          ), 1462
Grace LeBaron (1875-          ), 1163
Harriet A. (1887-          ), 1461
Harrison Erving (1870-          ), 1068
Harrison G. (1878-          ), 1383
Helen Maria (1835-1859), 899
Henrietta Cook (1872-          ), 1069
Henry H., 1383
Herman A. (Cir 1859-1860), 1068
Herman H. (Cir 1867-          ), 878
Hezekiah (1777-          ), 622
Isaac, 39, 899
Isaac W. (1833-1892), 899
Ivan Waldo (1884-          ), 1462, 1543, 1657
James (1807-1870), 622
James A. (1837-1837), 623
James Crawford (1868-1873), 1068
James Franklin (1849-1881), 830
James Thomas (1881-          ), 1069
Jennie Purrington (1866-1869), 1163
Job (1725-          ), 34
John (          -1886), 1163
Joseph LeBaron (1845-1907), 1163
Laura (1884-          ), 1068
Leander Sampson (1835-1910), 623
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COLE
Louisa (Cir 1847-          ), 1103
Lucia "Lucy" James (1881-1973), 830, 1246
Lurana H. (1896-          ), 1462, 1658
Marjorie (1901-          ), 1384
Mary (1803-1883), 1010
May, 1316
Mercy, 129, 272
Myrtilla E. (Cir 1861-          ), 1068
Nathaniel Jr., 34
Noah (1727-          ), 34
Rebeckah (1729-          ), 34
Richard Sampson (1840-1891), 899
Rowena (1835-          ), 1060
Russell (Cir 1925-          ), 1543
Ruth (1735-          ), 34
Ruth (1761-1834), 115, 257
Samuel, 1010
Samuel P. (1842-1894), 623, 1068
Sarah (Cir 1694-1764), 131
Seldon Barber (1879-1966), 830
Solomon A., 1115
Sophia (Cir 1820-          ), 302
Sumner F. (1898-          ), 1461
Thomas Ellis (1831-1875), 623, 1066
Unidentified, 1209
Waldo/Wald Sherman (1857-After 1930), 1068,

1461, 1543
Winslow (Cir 1810-1896), 899
Winthrop Elroy (1903-          ), 1462

COLEGROVE
John D., 575

COLEMAN
John T., 266

COLLAMORE
Lydia W. (1857-          ), 973
William, 973

COLLIER
Bessie A., 1228

COLLING
Albert J. (Cir 1841-          ), 847
Albertina/Bertie (1875-          ), 847

COLLINS
Charles, 1120
Cornelia (1827-1902), 891
Elizabeth (1774-1851), 234, 491
Ella, 1020
Everett Gray (1921-2004), 1670, 1704

COLLINS
Frank, 1670
Hezekiah Jr. (1739-Cir 1828), 234
John, 394
John (Cir 1901-          ), 1577
John Hazeltine (1896-1974), 1670
John Jr. (Cir 1927-1999), 1577
Mary/Polly, 714
Olive, 1364
Stacy B., 891

COLMER
Poss. Alice (1918-1993), 1576

COLSON
Emma (Eliza) Jane (1860-1912), 1339
Henry C. (Cir 1851-          ), 1361
Henry Clifford Jr. (1885-1975), 1362
Samuel Jr. (Cir 1817-1883), 1361

COLSTON
Hattie Bell (Cir 1912-          ), 1269, 1571
Janie G. (Cir 1902-1951), 1269
Raleigh (1900-1955), 1269
Thomas M. Jr. (1896-1981), 1269
Thomas Marshall (1852-          ), 1269

COLTER
Carrie (1862-          ), 1518

COLTON
Frank, 1148

COMERFORD
Joanna, 1034

CONANT
Eliza (1808-1884), 740
Jerusha, 85
Margaret, 218

CONCANNON
Anna Grant (1918-          ), 1583

CONNERTON
Catherine (1851-          ), 1122

CONNOR
Annie Belle (1874-1962), 875
Charles, 875

CONVERSE
Frances W. (Cir 1911-          ), 1466
Frank E. (Cir 1854-          ), 1466
Robert G. (Cir 1913-          ), 1466
William Frank (1878-          ), 1466

CONWAY
Hannah Alice (Cir 1859-          ), 1169
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COOK
Amos, 100
Anne/Amie, 205
Caroline, 433
Charles Lincoln (1844-1844), 428
David Rich (Capt.) (Cir 1824-          ), 422
Deborah T. (1829-1850), 427
Delly (1818-          ), 311
Elizabeth Russell (1845-          ), 1420
Emily (1820-          ), 311
Hannah Maria (1836-1844), 428
Horace Holley (1822-          ), 311
James, 710
John Lincoln (1841-1842), 428
Josiah (Cir 1776-          ), 285
Josiah T., 1069
Josiah Thomas (1815-          ), 1420
Julia A., 732
Justin Eli (1824-          ), 311
Keziah (Cir 1821-1905), 285
Levi (          -1831), 311
Levi Lewis (1816-          ), 311
Levi S., 293
Lucetta A., 928
Lucy, 532
Lydia, 623
Peleg B., 427
Rebecca Ellen, 684
Rhoda B. (          -1830), 710
Robert, 433
Sarah T. (1847-          ), 1069
Silas, 732
Solomon D., 422
Susan M., 1211
Thomas L. (1803-          ), 427
Unidentified (Cal 1815-1815), 311
William T., 259

COOKE
Deborah (1755-          ), 94
Isaac (1752-          ), 94, 226
Isaac Jr. (1781-          ), 226
Levi (1757-          ), 94
Martha (1659-1722), 16
Mary (1742-1762), 94
Molly (1743-1828), 204
Molly (1779-          ), 226
Nathaniel (1747-1772), 94
Nathaniel (Capt.) (1719-1758), 58, 94

COOKE
Peleg (1745-          ), 58, 94
Robert (Cir 1691-1732), 94
Ruth (1722-1790), 146
Sarah (1724-After 1792), 193
Susannah (1750-          ), 94, 225
Susannah (Between 1689/1690-1769), 111

COOLEY
Mary Almira (1844-1933), 630
Otis Hubbard (1820-1860), 630

COOLIDGE
Catharine F. (Cir 1828-1896), 520
Eunice, 724
Peter, 520

COOMBS
Mary (1666-1728), 50, 51, 99

COOMER
Hannah, 148

COON
Daniel (1771-          ), 86
Mary/Polly, 499

COOPER
A. B. (Cir 1802-          ), 1199
Annie, 1439
Betsy (1793-1799), 157
Daniel S. (Cir 1871-          ), 1199
David Thompson (1838-1900), 1199
Eleanor (1788-1817), 157, 322
Eliza (1799-1816), 157
Emaline S. (Cir 1876-          ), 1200
Francis, 324
Hannah, 75
Hannah (1761-1836), 153
Hannah (1786-          ), 157, 321
James, 755
James Jr. (Cir 1840-          ), 755
John Dexter (1802-          ), 157, 323
Letitia Elizabeth (1839-1915), 896
Martha T. (Cir 1874-          ), 1199
Mary (          -1858), 781
Olive Snider, 1250
Polly (1791-          ), 157
Priscilla Virgil (1797-1894), 157, 322
Richard (1828-          ), 323
Richard (Capt.), 153, 156
Richard II (1763-          ), 156
Richard III (1784-1851), 156
Sarah/Sallie Elizabeth (1879-1930), 1199, 1536



Name Index

1762 Produced by Legacy

COPELAND
Abbie H. (1892-          ), 1256
Betsey C. (1884-          ), 1256
Charles (1803-1853), 678
Charles Fredrick (1835-          ), 678
Charles Jr. (1834-1836), 678
Emily (1832-          ), 678
Ezra S. (1835-1874), 456
James (1802-          ), 1255
Jonathan, 212, 455
Mary (          -1795), 219
Mary L. (1889-          ), 1256
Mary Wales (1830-1902), 456, 839
Nathaniel, 678
Samuel Godfrey (1846-1925), 1255
Susan Sprague (1837-          ), 678
Uriah Sampson (1832-1899), 456
William (Capt.) (1798-1861), 455
William Henry (1839-1868), 456

COREY
Cecilia J. (1852-1923), 1165
Sarah, 195

CORMERAIS
Edward Vernon (1868-          ), 932
Frederich Augustus (1862-1869), 932
Henry (1829-1876), 932
Henry Percy (1859-          ), 932
Mary Elizabeth (1864-          ), 932

CORNELL
John, 139
Peleg, 139
Peleg Jr., 139
Rebecca, 1104

CORNISH
Elizabeth/Mercy, 13
Mary, 978

CORNWALL
George, 575

CORSON
Mary Eliza, 1138

CORTHELL
George S. (1867-1867), 1101
Sallie/Sally H. (1869-1870), 1101
Unidentified, 1101
Washington Irving (Cir 1839-1887), 1101

COSMEY
Francis Hadley, 1493
John Lester, 1495

COSMEY
Lyndon Edgar Marion (1882-          ), 1495
Stanwood Hill (1884-          ), 1495

COTA
Unidentified, 1230

COTTER
Minnie, 1096

COTTERILL
Edwin, 1507
Ellen Jane, 1507

COTTLE
Albert, 385
Dennis, 385
Jabez (Rev.), 473
Susanna (1779-1832), 473

COTTON
John (Rev.), 125
Sarah, 125

COUGHLIN
Bessie Helen (Cir 1887-          ), 1617
James G., 1617

COVINGTON
Catherine (1836-          ), 532
Nathaniel C., 532
Triphena, 570

COWAN
William, 574

COWELL
Alice B., 1268

COWEN
Sarah F., 532

COWING
Emily Brown, 1291, 1584
William Olney, 1291

COX
Herbert Lee, 1493
James, 589
Maria J. (Cir 1832-          ), 589

COYLE
John E. (          -Bef 1910), 752
Mary "Mamie" H. (Cir 1875-After 1920), 752

CRABTREE
Alice Ethel (1878-1954), 1514

CRAIG
Betsey (1819-          ), 386
Ezekiel (1827-          ), 386
Freeman (Cir 1792-          ), 386
Freeman Jr. (1823-          ), 386
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CRAIG
George (1821-          ), 386
John Buckman (1825-          ), 386
Louis (1831-          ), 386
Louisa (1817-          ), 386
Sylvanus (1829-          ), 386

CRAM
Roxena/Roxany/Roxanna (Cir 1830-          ), 453

CRANDALL
Margaret (1813-1893), 511

CRANDEL
Pearl A., 1405

CRANDON
Benjamin (1764-          ), 316
Nellie A., 1348
Susan (1795-1863), 316

CRANE
Anna Christina (1862-1906), 857
Henry B., 857
John H., 1008
Martha Ellen (Cir 1846-1893), 1008

CRANSTON
William W., 258

CRAPO
Elnathan, 186
Harriet, 748
Harriet Emily, 1426
Lot (Capt.), 186

CRAWFORD
Frances/Fannie (Cir 1862-          ), 1633

CREDFORD
Almina A., 717

CREDIFORD
Jane, 1041

CRESSEY
Annie M., 1219

CRISP
Mary (1678-          ), 54
Wayland (1894-1958), 1703

CROCKER
Abigail Studley, 425
Cynthia (1789-1829), 390
Daniel S., 358
Deborah, 282
Joanna Cushing (Cal 1830-1896), 645
Melvin, 645
Mercy, 506
Polly, 188

CROCKER
Ruth Randall (1770-1793), 203
Sylvia (Cir 1797-          ), 841
Weyman Stockton, 1310

CROCKETT
Emma Elizabeth (1883-1976), 1593
Martha D., 1008

CROFOOT
Ellen (1836-          ), 488
Lucy (1837-          ), 488
Osmond D. (1814-1838), 488

CROKE
Joanna, 1082

CRONK
Samuel, 246

CROOKER
Alecia A., 1227
Joseph H. (Cir 1854-          ), 1150
Lois (Cir 1799-1864), 355
Orlando C. (Cir 1856-          ), 1150

CROOKER/CROCKER
Clara Adaline (1866-1946), 1100
John, 1150
John H. (1831-1863), 1150
Lydia T. (1851-1909), 1150, 1507

CROSBY
Alfred K., 819
Charles, 717
Charles Herbert (Cir 1865-          ), 1143
Daniel, 411
Elizabeth (Cir 1781-1832), 411
Jane, 780

CROSIER
Cassius (Cir 1846-Between 1880/1900), 1618
Morse E. (1901-1987), 1619
William M. (1880-1963), 1618

CROSS
Elizabeth A. (Cir 1835-Between 1920/1930), 1677

CROSSMAN
Benjamin R., 549
Caroline May (1847-          ), 1121
Daniel, 217
Edward, 849
Eunice, 217, 466
George D. (Cir 1822-          ), 1121
Martha (1803-1881), 445
Mary A. (Cir 1857-          ), 849
Miriam C. (Cir 1835-          ), 549
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CROSSMAN
Nathaniel, 445

CROWE
Lydia Ethel, 1184

CROWELL
James Nelson, 1136
Mary, 603, 606

CROWINSHIELD
Abram W., 947
Sarah C. (Cir 1840-          ), 947

CROWLEY
Clara Merton (Cir 1854-          ), 1165, 1515
Walter A., 1165

CROWN
Florence, 1080

CUDWORTH
John, 281

CULLIFER/GULLIFER
Arthur P. (1867-          ), 526
Caroline (1805-          ), 268
Edwin B. (1859-          ), 526
Eliza F. (1861-          ), 526
Ella J. (1855-          ), 526
Eugene C. (1857-          ), 526
Everett (1875-          ), 527
Hattie A. (1872-          ), 526
Henry, 69
Millie F. (O.?) (1864-          ), 526
Peleg (1752-1827), 70, 175, 199, 267
Peleg III (1807-          ), 268, 526
Peleg Jr. (Cir 1775-1827), 175, 267, 350
Sally (1803-1838), 267, 525
Thomas (          -1785), 175
Thomas (1748-After 1787), 70
Thomas (Cir 1720-1762), 69, 199
Unidentified daughter (          -1755), 70

CULVER
Clarissa Buckley (1818-1889), 510
Isaac, 510

CUNDALL
Desire, 103

CUNNINGHAM
"About 5 children.", 1251
Agnes E. (1866-          ), 940
Charlotte, 450
Claude, 1251
Elizabeth, 450
Erastus Elijah, 450

CUNNINGHAM
Etty, 450

CURNUTT
Birdie (1903-          ), 1406
Burnes (1909-          ), 1406
Cora Belle (1872-          ), 993
Eugene B. (1874-1876), 993
Flora Mabel (1911-          ), 1406
Galby (1910-1911), 1406
Garrett (1908-          ), 1406
Gladys (1914-          ), 1406
Goldie B. (1915-1915), 1406
Henrietta (1871-          ), 993, 1405
Herbert (1906-1906), 1406
James Harvey, 993
James Harvey (1881-          ), 993, 1406
Oliver Lee (1883-          ), 993, 1406
William (1877-          ), 993, 1405

CURRIER
Harriet M., 780
Unidentified, 1575

CURTIS
Asubia A. (1844-          ), 956
Carrie Grayson (1861-1892), 1134
Catherine (Cir 1866-          ), 1110
Diana Hunt (1865-1900), 1110, 1481
Eliza (Cir 1853-          ), 956
Elizabeth Rogers (Cir 1825-          ), 1149
Experience, 771
Henry D., 1674
Henry Webster (1882-1963), 1674
Henry Webster Jr. (1905-1905), 1675
Jacob, 1149
James (Capt.), 1109
John, 622
Judith (Cir 1810-1893), 652
Julian (Cir 1833-1870), 1109
Julian P. (1864-1864), 1110
Laura J. (1861-          ), 1110
Lillie S. (Cir 1853-          ), 956
Nelson Campbell, 475
Peter R., 1134
Raymond Weston (1906-2001), 1675, 1707
Robert S., 343
Samuel D. (Cir 1820-          ), 956
Thurza, 1289
William (Cir 1843-          ), 956
William Léander (1823-          ), 622
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CURTIS?
Polly, 245

CUSHING
Cassandra M. (1900-          ), 1211
Deborah (1740-1830), 97
Deborah (1807-1852), 484
Edith Howard (1871-          ), 890
Florence Jennette (1892-          ), 1211
Fred Harold (1895-1975), 1211, 1540
Fred L. (Cir 1864-          ), 1211
Georgiania (Cir 1850-          ), 1354
Isabelle (1891-          ), 1211
Joanna Wilder, 683
John P., 890
Lewell G. (Cir 1845-          ), 349
Lydia, 43
Lydia K., 271
Mary, 176
Pickels, 271
Samuel F., 1211
Sarah F. (          -1893), 952, 1624
Seth (1705-          ), 97
Thomas Forbes (1838-1902), 890
Unientified, 1541

CUSHMAN
Abigail (1722-1784), 16
Abigail (1727-1751), 60, 138
Abigail (Cir 1770-1849), 63, 164
Alden (1822-          ), 329
Alice (1727-1727), 17
Allerton (1683-1731), 16
Ann Leonard, 295
Anna (1788-          ), 163
Asa (1807-          ), 623
Augustus S. (1857-          ), 636
Austin Sprague (Maj.) (1827-1907), 369, 694
Benjamin, 64
Benjamin (1691-1770), 52, 60, 64
Benjamin (1761-1842), 64
Benjamin Jr. (1722-1813), 64, 220
Betsey (1798-          ), 163
Betsey C. (1828-          ), 330
Betsey Morton (1829-          ), 1219
Briggs (1807-          ), 163, 330
Briggs Jr. (1834-          ), 330
Caleb (1751-          ), 64
Camilla (1845-1848), 333
Caroline R. (Cir 1922-          ), 1080

CUSHMAN
Caroline Sprague (1863-          ), 694
Carrie D. (Cir 1858-          ), 334
Carrie Morton (1860-          ), 1219
Cephas (1810-1823), 166
Cephas S. (1836-1874), 166, 335
Charles B. (1869-          ), 336
Charles Melville (1829-          ), 369
Clara Woodward (1834-          ), 369
Content (1774-          ), 137
David (1767-1768), 63
David (Capt.), Jr. (1807-1878), 166, 333, 1130
David C. (1774-1857), 63, 165, 291
Deborah, 295
Ebenezer (1750-1793), 583
Edwin S. (1914-1996), 1079
Elias, 644
Elisha (1802-          ), 166
Eliza B. (1862-1950), 335, 642
Elizabeth, 553
Elizabeth (1908-          ), 1079
Elizabeth H. (1836-          ), 570
Elizabeth/Betsy (Cir 1781-After 1814), 64, 167
Elkanah (1651-1727), 16
Ellen Blanche (1844-          ), 533, 570
Emery (1887-          ), 639, 1079
Emery E. (1866-          ), 334, 639
Emery Jr. (Cir 1916-          ), 1080
Emery/Emorery (1814-1884), 166, 333, 1363
Emily Sprague (1832-1902), 369
Estella Aden (1879-          ), 1072
Eunice (1852-1900), 1323
Fear (1689-1746), 56
Fear (1718-1760), 51
Florence (Cir 1911-          ), 1080
Francis E. (1895-          ), 639
Fred C. (          -1882), 1072
George (1759-1832), 63, 163
George 2nd (1822-          ), 1219
George Jr. (1791-          ), 163, 329
George P. (1837-          ), 329
George Sampson (1812-          ), 166
George Walter (1838-          ), 623
Gertrude (1867-1909), 694
Grace (1874-1874), 335
Hannah, 295
Hannah (1761-1825), 63, 163
Hannah (1795-          ), 163
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CUSHMAN
Henry Eldridge (1886-After 1930), 639, 1078
Henry L. (1826-1908), 330, 636, 675, 1097
Henry W. (1912-1993), 1079
Henry Warren (1859-1904), 334, 639, 1363
Henry/Harry C. (Cir 1867-          ), 336
Ichabod (1686-1732), 46
Ichabod (1749-1749), 47
Irena (1801-          ), 167, 336
Isaac, 137
Isaac (Lt.), Jr. (1676-1727), 16, 51
Isaac Newton, 295
Jacob (1748-1842), 64, 167, 220
Jacob Jr. (1800-          ), 167
Jerusha (1732-1790), 52
Joanna (1739-          ), 47
Joanna (1752-1816), 64
Job (1820-          ), 709
John (1826-          ), 329
Joseph (1730-1731), 17
Joseph (1737-          ), 46, 137
Joseph (1800-1863), 163, 329, 1097
Joseph (Cir 1758-          ), 64
Joseph Edward (1851-          ), 335
Joseph III, 295, 533, 570
Joseph Jr., 137, 294
Joseph Jr. (1733-1822), 63, 265, 291
Joseph Soule (1816-1890), 166, 334
Joseph Soule (Cir 1770-          ), 63
Joshua (1707-          ), 63
Julia L. D. (Cir 1854-          ), 334
L. E. (Cir 1857-          ), 335
Leonidas, 295
Lizzie F. (1855-1930), 636, 675, 1077
Lora/Laura (1850-1851), 335
Lucia Roberta (1873-1873), 695
Lucie/Lucy Ella (1853-1908), 335, 640
Lucy (1799-1834), 166
Lucy (Cir 1805-1805), 163
Lucy Ann (1835-          ), 330
Lucy S. (1869-          ), 636
Lura/Laura A. (1895-1988), 638
Lydia (1767-1840), 475
Lydia Soule (1772-1865), 63, 164, 265, 673
Mary, 137, 295
Mary A. (1841-          ), 570
Mary M. (1833-          ), 644
Mary W. (1846-After 1930), 333, 636, 1130

CUSHMAN
Mary Wilbur (1900-1978), 640
Mary/Mamie A. (Cir 1867-1887), 335
Meal/Mial/Neal (1819-          ), 166
Mercy, 58, 138, 295
Nabby (1793-          ), 163
Nabby (Cir 1790-1790), 163
Nathaniel, 295
Noah/Noe (1745-          ), 47, 138
Peleg (1838-          ), 330
Persis Ann, 410
Phoebe/Pheba (1763-          ), 137, 295
Rebecca (1730-1813), 59
Rebecca (Cir 1781-1863), 442, 583
Rebecca Thomas (1829-          ), 329, 565, 635
Robert B. (1917-2006), 1079
Robert Jr. (1698-1751), 59
Robert Woodward (Rev.) (1800-1868), 369
Rufus (1820-          ), 329, 635
Rufus T. (1846-          ), 636
Ruth, 695, 965
Ruth (1889-          ), 639
Sally (1804-1804), 166
Sally (1805-          ), 166
Sally/Salley/Sarah (1766-1840), 65, 168
Sarah, 295
Sarah (Cir 1778-1861), 64, 167
Sarah Ardella (Cir 1844-          ), 334, 638
Sarah E., 322
Sarah Foster (1839-1846), 329
Seth (1835-1842), 329
Silva (Cir 1802-1804), 163
Susanna, 137
Thomas, 295
Unidentified (1747-1747), 47
Unidentified (1824-          ), 330
Unidentified (1825-          ), 329
Unidentified (1826-          ), 330
Walter F. (1842-1848), 333
Walter F. (1852-Between 1910/1920), 333, 637
Walter Stevens (1837-1898), 369
William (1715-1768), 46
William Jr. (1741-          ), 47, 137
William Pitt (1766-          ), 138
Winslow/Winston B. (1805-          ), 168
Zebedee, 709
Zenas (1743-          ), 47
Zerviah, 64
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CUSHMAN
Zerviah (1764-          ), 64
Zilpah (Cir 1755-1831), 64

CUTLER
Buel (Cir 1786-1809), 248
Dora Louisa (1848-          ), 523
Elisha P. III (1846-          ), 523
Elisha Pomeroy (1780-1813), 266
Elisha Pomeroy Jr. (1812-1877), 266, 523
Eliza Frances (1852-          ), 523
Jonathan, 248
Luella Wheeler (1855-          ), 524
Margaretta (1789-          ), 248, 501
Nathan Nye (1842-          ), 523
Robert, 266
Robert Nye (1859-          ), 524
Roger, 248
Sarah, 248

CUTTER
Abbie E. (Cir 1855-After 1930), 1447

CUTTING
Lavinia, 464

CUTTS
Adele C. (1842-          ), 872
Samuel (Cir 1809-          ), 872

DADD
Aubrey Cecil (1897-1951), 1592

DAGGETT
Flora Isabel (1862-          ), 1125
J. Henry, 1475
Mary E. (Cir 1870-Bef 1920), 1475

DAKIN
Elizabeth H. (1827-1911), 335

DALJO
Emma, 992

DALTON
Ann T., 190

DAMMERS
James (Cir 1830-          ), 338
John H., 338

DAMON
Alice (1875-          ), 1493
Hannah, 113
Harriet E., 652
Ruben Hamm, 1493

DANA
Benjamin, 446
Eliza (1802-1842), 446

DANFORTH
Alice J. (1853-          ), 1567
Caroline Simpkins, 1119
Emma Jane (1853-          ), 991

DANIELS
Lucy Charlotte (1841-          ), 1099
Susan Maria (Cir 1829-          ), 883
William, 883

DANTI
Eva (1911-1989), 1432

D'ARCY
Alice, 1351

DARLING
David, 53
David (1705-1784), 54
Flora A., 1168
Jonathan, 125
Peggy, 712
Rebecca, 748
Sarah/Sally (1754-1810), 125

DARROW
Benjamin F. (1875-1900), 1170, 1518
Florence Jeannette (1898-1952), 1518, 1673
Henry Oliver (1851-1915), 1170
Oliver (Cir 1827-          ), 1170
Unidentified (1897-1897), 1518

DAVEL
Jeremiah, 102

DAVEL/DAVOL/DAVOLL
Benjamin, 102
Jeremiah, 102
Lydia, 102
Reuben (1712-          ), 102
Zilpah, 102

DAVENPORT
Dwight (1888-          ), 1076
Emma M., 997
George Godfrey (1861-1873), 635
George L. Jr. (Cir 1916-          ), 1465
George L. M.D. (1882-          ), 1076, 1465
John D. (1893-          ), 1077
John L. (Cir 1839-1906), 635
John Lewis (1863-1943), 635, 1076
Mary Jane (Cir 1914-          ), 1465
Mary Louise (1893-          ), 1076
Samuel Dwight M.D. (1859-          ), 635, 1076
Seth T., 635
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DAVID
Hezekiah Jr., 473

DAVIE
Ella Washburn (1867-After 1930), 555
Solomon (Capt.) (Cir 1799-1842), 555
Solomon Jr. (Cir 1837-1905), 555

DAVIE/DAVIS
William, 39

DAVIS
2 Unidentified Children (Bef 1900-          ), 1292
3 Other Unidentified Chidren, 869
Abijah M. (Cir 1848-          ), 869
Abram (Cir 1788-          ), 762
Ada F. (1852-          ), 937
Alonzo, 717
Ann H. (Cir 1821-          ), 534, 936
Celia M. (Cir 1841-          ), 869
Clarence E. (Cir 1884-Bef 1900), 1291
Claria (Cir 1903-          ), 1292
Clyde, 999
Daniel A. (1884-          ), 1327, 1607
David S. (1878-          ), 1327, 1607
Edmond, 1327
Edward L., 1395
Elam N., 280
Eleanor (Cal 1917-          ), 1607
Elisha (Cir 1813-Between 1880/1900), 868
Eliza J. (1851-          ), 975
Elizabeth, 683
Elizabeth Sampson (Cal 1918-          ), 1608
Ellen M. (Cir 1926-          ), 1585
Elmer (Cir 1858-          ), 869
Eugene G. (1895-          ), 1292
Flora (Cir 1853-          ), 762
Fred, 717
Frederica, 881
Gary E. (Cir 1929-          ), 1586
Gary L. (1890-          ), 1292, 1586
Gary L. Jr. (Cir 1923-          ), 1587
George W., 948
George W. (Cir 1865-          ), 1646
Harriet Leonard (1855-          ), 938, 1361
Harrison (1836-          ), 862
Helen D. (Cir 1868-          ), 1646
J. Regis (Cir 1927-          ), 1587
Jack A. (Cir 1920-          ), 1587
James H. (Cir 1827-          ), 762
James R. (1847-1906), 565

DAVIS
Joan M. (Cir 1922-          ), 1587
Joanna, 53
John, 207
John (Cir 1851-          ), 762
Joseph Rounsevelle (Cir 1831-1896), 534, 938
Lee W. (1886-          ), 1291, 1585
Linley (Cir 1911-          ), 1586
Loraine M. (Cir 1927-          ), 1585
Louisa F. (1875-Bef 1920), 862
Lucy, 327
Lysander Waterman (1847-          ), 869, 1291
Margie L. (Cir 1923-          ), 1586
Margie Lee, 1586, 1690
Maria, 294
Mary Ann (1808-1881), 680
Mary E. (Cir 1857-          ), 948
Mary I. (Cir 1843-          ), 869
Minnie, 1115
Nancy Rogers, 186
Nathan, 534
Ralph J. (1880-          ), 1291, 1584
Ray D. (Cir 1929-          ), 1585
Richard (Cir 1913-          ), 1586
Richard E. (Cir 1927-          ), 1586
Richard L. (Cir 1924-          ), 1587
Richard Neal (1888-1977), 1291, 1586
Rita L. (Cir 1929-          ), 1587
Robert B. (Cir 1810-          ), 565, 975
Robert E. (Cir 1927-          ), 1586
Robert Kean (Dr.) (1916-1996), 1608
Rose Allen (1850-          ), 937
Roy J. (1929-2003), 1585
Ruth Harriet (1903-          ), 1363
Sarah Carrie (Cir 1857-1862), 939
Theressa, 1120
Unidentified, 939
Walter A. (Cir 1822-1892), 534, 936
Walter Allen (1785-1865), 534
Walter Channing (1866-          ), 938, 1362
Walter L. (Cir 1901-          ), 1363
William H. (1827-After 1910), 534, 937
William Henry Jr. (1858-          ), 938
William R. (Cir 1925-          ), 1587
William T. (Cal 1845-1906), 1327

DAVISON
Gideon Nathaniel (1829-1909), 1549
Melissa Irene (1891-1975), 1549
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DAWES
Caroline/Carolyn (1893-          ), 1239, 1559
Charles Gates (1865-1951), 1238
Dana McCutcheon (1911-1998), 1239
Rufus Fearing (1891-1912), 1239
Rufus R. (Brevet Brig. Gen.) (1838-1899), 1238
Virginia, 1239

DAWES/DOARS
Samuel (          -1765), 10

DAWLEY
Lydia A., 760

DAWS
Bethany (1773-1823), 490

DAY
Agnes E. D. (1852-1904), 602, 1036
Alice Ruth (1849-1869), 601
Eliza, 674
Harriet/Hattie (Cir 1840-1866/1870), 601
Nathaniel, 120
Pliny, 601
Sarah (1779-1861), 120
Sherebiah (Cir 1808-1861), 601
Sherebiah Jr. (Cir 1837-1856), 601

DE GELLEKE
John, 1395

DE SILVA
Albert, 1300
Albert LeBaron Austin (1878-1879), 1300
Joan Marie (1890-          ), 1300
Mark Trecothic (1885-          ), 1300
Paul Austin (1881-          ), 1300

DEACON
Elizabeth (1826-1881), 1146

DEAN
Alice N. (Cir 1868-1908), 843, 1258
Caroline O. (1899-          ), 1364
Elizabeth/Eliza C. (Cir 1804-1896), 458, 844
Emma (Cir 1830-1908), 462
Fanny Louisa (1862-          ), 843
Frances, 294
Frank W. (1868-          ), 943, 1364
Job, 843
John, 540
John Frederick (1845-1892), 976
Kathrine/Kate W. (Cir 1871-          ), 943, 1365
Louise T. (1895-          ), 1364
Lydia, 292
Lydia M., 459

DEAN
Mary Elizabeth (1867-          ), 976
Philip, 458
Roxanna, 1372
Thomas Nelson (Cir 1834-1871), 843
William, 540
William (Cir 1810-1880), 540, 980
William R. (Cir 1835-1881), 540, 943, 980
Williams, 462

DEAN ?
Phebe, 213

DEARTH
Abby Taylor, 678

DEATLEY
Christopher, 594
Nancy/Ann (Cir 1805-1876), 594, 696

DECKER
Anna/Annie F. (1889-          ), 982
Conrad, 981
Elizabeth (1894-          ), 982
Hattie (1882-          ), 981
Helen V. (1896-          ), 982, 1392
Mary Ann (          -1913), 893
Mary Rose (1885-          ), 982
William Messinger (1854-          ), 981

DEERING
George E. (          -Bef 1910), 1169
George Edwin MD (1877-          ), 1169

DEEVER
Ora Etta, 834

DELANO
1 Unidentified Child, 1159
2 Unidentified Children, 1159
Aaron (1767-1794), 120
Abia (1704-          ), 8
Abigail, 264
Abigail (1725-          ), 8, 38
Abigail (1752-1828), 172
Abigail (1763-1841), 119
Abigail (After 1772-1826), 309
Abigail Drew (1823-1860), 324
Abraham (1776-          ), 131
Abraham (1848-1878), 721, 1153
Abraham James (1877-1800), 1153
Ada/Adar B. (1842-          ), 925
Addie Florence (1857-          ), 1148
Albert (1872-          ), 716
Albert B. (1884-1886), 1153
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DELANO
Albert Henry (1840-1840), 715
Alcandor Cook (1822-          ), 384
Alexander (1838-1898), 721, 1153
Alfred (1872-          ), 716
Alice Maria (1867-          ), 1143
Alice Winifred (1882-          ), 1104
Almy (1773-          ), 81
Alpheus (1744-          ), 37
Amanda (1814-          ), 380
Amaziah (1758-1851), 182, 377
Amaziah (1782-1782), 186
Amaziah (1800-1800), 378
Amaziah (1815-1874), 708, 1141
Amaziah/Amasa (1709-1790), 72
Amos Prince (1810-1879), 708, 1139
Ann (1796-1874), 184, 381
Ann Elizabeth (1844-          ), 720
Anna Maria (1855-1856), 1142
Annie Elizabeth (1862-          ), 1153, 1508
Annie Mable (1865-          ), 1494, 1663
Archie E. (1882-After 1930), 1156
Arthur Edward (1873-          ), 1155
Arthur M. (1889-1969), 1157
Asa (1772-          ), 122, 164, 265, 673
Asa Sampson (1812-1883), 165, 331, 673
Asaneth B. (Cir 1843-          ), 1140
Asenath (1788-1847), 378, 707
Asenath Ann (1825-1827), 707
Atwood Crosby (1869-          ), 722
Augusta Jane (1840-          ), 720, 1152
Augusta/Minnie Viola (1844-1883), 1136
Augustine/Augustus A. (1846-Between

1910/1920), 1070
Barzilla Jr. (1798-1834), 186
Barzilla Small (1826-1868), 708, 1142
Barzillai (1755-          ), 73, 185, 380
Bella Robinson (1871-          ), 1153
Benjamin (1759-          ), 81
Benjamin (1769-          ), 131
Benjamin (1778-          ), 122
Benjamin (1794-1815), 282
Benjamin (1859-          ), 1149
Benjamin Harrison (1888-          ), 1073
Benjamin Prince (1836-1911), 1140, 1497
Bertha Rebecca, 1104
Betsey (1787-          ), 186
Betsey Arnold (1773-1845), 1007

DELANO
Betty (          -1842), 174
Beza (1737-          ), 36, 120
Beza (1776-1850), 120
Bridget (1764-          ), 81
Briggs (1811-          ), 379, 712
Calarinda A. (Cir 1845-          ), 1140
Caleb (1785-1847), 186, 384
Caleb Jr. (1813-1864), 384, 724
Caleb Lemuel, 726
Caleb Mansfield (1859-          ), 725
Calista Olive (1835-          ), 1135, 1493
Calvin (1876-          ), 1152
Calvin Ballard (1816-1890), 383, 722
Calvin Whitman (1880-          ), 1155
Carl Edward (1909-1990), 1666
Carles William (1862-          ), 1152
Catherine (1834-          ), 266, 524
Catherine (1875-1880), 1153
Cephas Whitney (1848-1863), 1136
Charles (1775-          ), 185
Charles (Cir 1810-1886), 383, 721
Charles Eben (1861-          ), 716, 1151
Charles Nickels, 264
Charles Rufus (1882-          ), 1073
Charles Spencer (1840-          ), 721
Charles Thomas (1818-1833), 323
Charles Turner (1847-1855), 720
Charlotte (1767-1858), 118, 121
Charlotte (1801-1803), 378
Charlotte (1803-1878), 380, 714
Charlotte L. (Cir 1911-          ), 1509
Christiana L. (1821-1822), 404
Clara Anna (1857-          ), 716, 1151
Clarisa J. (Cir 1838-          ), 1140
Clarissa (1791-1881), 184, 380, 384
Cornelia Adelaide (1885-          ), 1506
Cornelius (1742-1801), 73, 117, 183
Daniel Chandler (1798-1867), 379, 711
Daniel Chandler Jr. (1824-1885), 711, 1149
Daniel Gifford (1848-          ), 723, 1155
David (1720-1761), 185
David (1881-          ), 1153
David (Cir 1710-Between 1755/1756), 172, 174
David Alva (1882-          ), 1155, 1509
David Dudley (1844-1886), 723, 1155
Deborah (1763-1785), 117, 183
Deborah Cushman (1815-1904), 165, 332, 1112



Name Index

1771 Produced by Legacy

DELANO
Deliah S. (Cir 1848-          ), 1140
Dorcas (1772-1841), 183, 379
Dorcas Palmer (1790-1884), 265, 282, 522, 545
Dorothea (Cir 1910-          ), 1382
Ebenezer (1717-1800), 196
Ebenezer (1761-1837), 119
Ebenezer (1780-1842), 185, 380, 384
Ebenezer (Cir 1675-Bef 1706), 2, 7
Ebenezer Green (1846-          ), 715
Ebenezer Jr. (1807-1846), 380, 715
Edgar F. (1850-1881), 1149
Edith Alden (1808-          ), 165
Edith Belle (1880-          ), 1150
Edmund Chandler (1766-1824), 182, 378
Edward Chandler (1854-1927), 1138
Edward Harrison (1849-          ), 1138, 1496
Edward K. (1850-          ), 552, 963
Edward K. Jr. (Cir 1873-          ), 963
Edward Marcellus (1845-          ), 432
Edward Nathaniel (1865-          ), 716, 1151
Edwin F. (1847-          ), 925
Elbridge Gerry (1817-1899), 707, 1137
Eldon Albert (1878-          ), 1153
Eldora, 726
Eliza Ann (1810-1814), 707
Eliza Gifford (1858-          ), 724, 1157
Elizabeth (1719-After 1755), 8
Elizabeth (1759-1844), 234
Elizabeth (1785-          ), 185, 383
Elizabeth (1786-Cir 1870), 123, 266
Elizabeth (1802-1877), 378, 709
Elizabeth (1846-1849), 552
Elizabeth H. (Cir 1928-          ), 1509
Elizabeth Sampson (1800-          ), 164
Elizabeth/Betsey (1788-          ), 282, 545
Elizabeth/Betty (1756-After 1819), 185
Elkanah (          -1888), 383, 722
Elkanah (1868-1868), 1152
Elkanah (Cir 1834-          ), 721, 1152
Ella (1876-          ), 1153
Ella Ann (1852-          ), 722
Ella J. (1852-1853), 552
Ella Maria (1851-          ), 628
Ellen Iantha (1842-          ), 715
Ellis Alden (1885-          ), 1104
Elsie (Cir 1885-          ), 1155
Elvira, 726

DELANO
Elvira Ann (1819-1900), 707, 1137
Elvira Ann (1829-1849), 1135, 1491
Elvira/Elvina (1822-          ), 384, 725
Emeline, 264
Emily (1810-          ), 380, 714
Emily Jane (1831-          ), 1135, 1492
Emma (1844-          ), 552, 963
Emma Frances (1857-          ), 1142
Emma Frances Carlton (1847-          ), 722, 1154
Enos (1790-1868), 378, 708
Ephraim (1760-1802), 118
Erastus Brooks (1816-Between 1880/1900), 384,

723
Erastus Brooks Jr. (1853-Between 1910/1930), 724
Ernest Waldo (1870-1872), 1494
Esther (1640-1735), 2
Ethel, 726
Etta May (1862-          ), 1143
Eunice (1741-1833), 263, 357
Eunice Calantha (1844-          ), 725
Eunice T. (1842-          ), 331
Eunice/Anise (1767-          ), 38
Ezekiel (1731-After 1794), 73, 182
Ezekiel (1781-          ), 184
Ezekiel (1799-          ), 378
Ezekiel (1819-          ), 380
Ezekiel (1824-1893), 709, 1146
Ezekiel Jr. (1773-1815), 183
Fairfield Franklin (1893-          ), 1663
Fanny, 726
Fanny A. (1853-1868), 722
Fanny Drew (1816-          ), 323
Fanny Drew (1856-          ), 628
Fanny Priscilla (1884-          ), 1073
Florence (Cir 1837-          ), 551
Florence Etta (1867-          ), 1494, 1664
Florence Gifford (1864-          ), 628, 1073
Florence Louise (1875-          ), 1506
Frances Anderson (1851-1884), 721
Francis (1780/1780-1864), 186, 384
Francis (1839-          ), 925
Francis Elmer (1849-1851), 721
Frank (Cir 1859-1862), 1143
Frank (Cir 1869-          ), 1104
Frank J. (Cir 1859-1892), 331
Franklin F. (1894-          ), 1495
Frederic Wilber (1847-          ), 1142
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DELANO
Frederick Augustus (1841-1844), 1141
Frederick Augustus (Cir 1843-          ), 1141
Gardner Warren (1821-1863), 707, 1138
George (1784-1848), 183, 380
George (1804-1830), 378, 710
George Edwin (1853-          ), 1148
George Ellis (1831-          ), 670, 1103
George Frank (1861-          ), 1148
George Henry (1845-          ), 716, 1150
George Jr. (1801-          ), 380
George Melvin (1823-1898), 381, 715
George Merrill (1865-1949), 1104
George Orlando (1848-          ), 722
George Rodney (1848-1865), 1149
George Spencer (1855-1877), 716
George Washington (1826-1880), 710, 1148
George Washington (1846-1846), 722
George Washington (1873-          ), 1153
George Washington (1876-          ), 1152
George Washington (1882-          ), 1507
George Washington (Cir 1814-1882), 383, 721
George Woodbury (1854-          ), 721
Gertrude (1889-          ), 1151
Gilbert (1837-          ), 712
Gladys Oa (1884-          ), 1501
Grace Erine (1887-          ), 1496
Gustavus (1819-          ), 380
Hannah (1737-          ), 73
Hannah (1770-          ), 183
Hannah (1774-1795), 131
Hannah (1791-          ), 186, 385, 727
Hannah (1796-1874), 282, 521, 547, 703
Hannah (1871-1873), 1153
Hannah (1880-          ), 1153
Harold Roscoe (1899-1977), 1665
Harriett Ann (1854-          ), 1137
Hazel M. (1892-          ), 1495
Hazel Marguarite (1891-          ), 1663
Helen L. (1833-1889), 549, 551
Helen Maria (1845-1848), 1141
Henrietta (1847-1848), 1141
Henrietta Smith (1831-1912), 709, 1147
Henry (1788-1790), 123
Henry Alpheus (1838-          ), 721
Henry C. (1822-          ), 380
Henry Chandler (1821-1860), 323
Hiram (1812-1895), 701, 1070

DELANO
Hiram (Cir 1833-          ), 711, 1149
Hopestill (1765-1816), 119
Hopestill (Capt.) (1735-1829), 36, 118
Ida F. (1858-1862), 1149
Ira Lemuel (1814-1883), 384, 724
Ira Lemuel Jr. (1855-          ), 725
Irena Faustina (1851-          ), 1136, 1495
Irving Ray (1880-1968), 1155, 1508
Isaac (1760-1833), 131, 281, 521, 784
Isaac (1805-1840), 282, 550, 784
Isaac (Cir 1722-1777), 131
Isaac Hoxie (1856-          ), 724, 1157
Isabella Elvira (1848-          ), 725
James (1778-          ), 184
James (1805-          ), 380
James (1808-1879), 282, 549, 550
James (1812-1878), 380, 715
James (Cir 1836-          ), 721, 1152
James Alexander (1864-          ), 1152, 1508
James F. (Cir 1808-          ), 165
James K. III (Cir 1918-          ), 1382
James K. Jr. (1887-          ), 963, 1381
James Kendall (1840-          ), 551, 962
James William (1873-          ), 1153
Jane (Cir 1685-1765), 2
Jemima (1745-1801), 73, 183
Jennie May (1882-          ), 1495
Jepthah (1758-          ), 37, 123, 351
Jesse Benton (1862-1863), 1137
Jessie (1864-          ), 1153
John, 726
John (1780-          ), 185
John (1782-1783), 282
John (1789-1877), 404
John (1808-1892), 383, 720
John (Cir 1689-Bef 1741), 131
John Cook (1828-1866), 710, 1148
John Henry (1855-          ), 1148, 1507
John Jacob Astor (1828-          ), 385, 726
John Jr. (1817-1894), 404
John Losee (1840-          ), 1136
John P. (1840-          ), 331
John Porter (1822-1825), 165
John Thomas (1866-1866), 1152
John Warren (1851-After 1920), 723, 1156
Jonathan (1675/1676-1765), 72
Jonathan (1748-1833), 185, 381
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DELANO
Joseph (1766-          ), 81
Joseph Adelbert (1849-          ), 724, 1159
Joseph Henry, 725
Joseph Soule (1796-1883), 164
Josephine Melissa (1848-          ), 1138, 1496
Joshua (1700-1750), 8, 35
Joshua (1787-1820), 120, 263
Joshua (1794-1831), 184, 381
Joshua (Capt.), 720
Joshua Cushman (1818-1834), 165
Joshua III (1769-          ), 122
Joshua Jr., 264
Joshua Jr. (1744-          ), 36, 118, 121, 225
Judah (1724-1816), 8, 37, 117, 191
Judah (Capt.), Jr. (1751-1801), 37, 122, 191
Judah (Cir 1805-          ), 165
Judah III (1792-1837), 123, 266
Judith (1803-After 1880), 282, 549
Judith/Judah (1792-1834), 378, 708
Julia (1792-          ), 186, 386, 726
Julia Asenath (1840-1890), 1136, 1493
Julia Ellen (1873-          ), 1153
Leander Briggs (1826-1832), 404
Lemuel (Cir 1712-1778), 185
Lena M. (Cir 1877-          ), 1156
Lenore Temple (1849-1871), 1148
Lester Joseph (1859-          ), 722
Lettie Sophia (1860-1863), 1137
Lewis Chandler (1809-          ), 379, 712
Lewis Gould (1835-1839), 720
Lewis Gould (1842-1855), 720
Lewis Stephen (1823-1871), 404
Lillian B. (1886-          ), 1157
Lillian Meriel (1859-          ), 628, 1072
Lillian Viola (1869-          ), 1137
Llewellyn (1861-          ), 1143
Llewellyn Herbert (1868-          ), 1154
Llewellyn Sturgis (1845-1868), 722, 1154
Louisa (1834-1837), 709
Louisa Ann (1838-1867), 709
Louisa Ann (1856-1861), 1147
Louisa Ann (1863-1890), 1147
Lucy (1776-          ), 122, 225, 265
Lucy (1782-1841), 120
Lucy (1784-1866), 282, 543
Lucy (1812-1894), 379, 711
Lucy Ann (1836-1837), 709

DELANO
Lucy Eliza Ann (1815-1885), 707, 1136
Lucy L. (1894-          ), 1506
Lucy Nason (1819-1894), 708, 1141
Lulu Frances (1877-          ), 1506
Luther (Cir 1753/1754-1811), 196
Lydia, 1150
Lydia (1723-1809), 36, 116
Lydia (1803-          ), 380
Lydia (Cir 1680-1763), 38
Lydia (Cir 1718-1756), 196
Lydia Soule (1810-          ), 165
Lydia W., 263
Lynn (1878-Between 1880/1900), 1156
Malachi (1721-Cir 1744), 8
Malachi (1748-          ), 37, 122, 164
Mansfield Holland (1826-          ), 385, 725
Marcia B. (1841-          ), 712
Margaret A. (Cir 1841-          ), 1140
Margaret Austin (1812-          ), 708, 1140
Margaret Shaw, 720
Maria (1824-          ), 381
Maria Elizabeth (1832-1852), 381
Marian Gertrude (1890-          ), 1663
Marion Bradford (1826-1901), 324, 518
Marion J. (1889-          ), 1495
Martha, 562, 755
Martha (1680-1749), 2, 8
Martha (1739-          ), 36
Martha (1743-1828), 123, 403
Martha Elizabeth (1825-1873), 709, 1147
Martha Etta (1858-          ), 1147
Martha Jane (1868-          ), 1153
Martha Judith (1827-1827), 707
Martha Mary (1826-          ), 381, 716
Martha Willard (1838-          ), 1135
Mary, 264
Mary (1717-1795), 8, 36
Mary (1736-After 1801), 80
Mary (1789-1851), 186, 385
Mary (1804-1839), 380, 714
Mary (Cir 1710/1715-Bef 1791), 21
Mary (Cir 1776-1886), 185
Mary (Cir 1913-          ), 1382
Mary A. (Cir 1879-          ), 1155
Mary Abigail (1833-1835), 720
Mary Abigail (1838-1897), 720, 1152
Mary Ann (1801-          ), 185
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DELANO
Mary D. (1829-          ), 404
Mary E. (1855-          ), 701
Mary Eleanor (1830-1891), 1135
Mary Elizabeth (1822-          ), 266, 524
Mary Ella (1852-          ), 725
Mary Foster (1851-1881), 1148
Mary Gifford (1850-1852), 723
Mary Hannah (1866-          ), 1153
Mary June (1852-          ), 716
Mary Louise, 726
Mary Matilda (1827-          ), 384
Mary Philbrooks (1843-          ), 715
Mary Soule (1805-1836), 165
Mary W. (Cir 1845-          ), 724
Mary/Polly (1785-1866), 184, 380, 384
Melville Samuel (1836-          ), 721
Mercy (1768-          ), 182
Mildred B. (1897-          ), 1665
Milford Lewis (1856-          ), 722
Miriam (1898-          ), 1506
Moses Winslow (1847-          ), 723
Myra Ellen (1849-          ), 722
Myrtle "Myrtie" Elvena (1892-1930), 1667, 1702
Nancy (1801-1882), 282, 548, 551
Nancy (1824-1853), 384, 725
Nancy (1840-          ), 925
Nancy Jane (1819-          ), 381
Naomi (1753-1834), 37
Naomie (1753-          ), 122
Nathan/Nathaniel (1769-          ), 131
Nathaniel (1695-1770), 80, 81
Nathaniel (1786-1811), 282, 544
Nathaniel (1788-          ), 184
Nathaniel (Cir 1752-          ), 404
Nathaniel (Cir 1774-1855), 122
Nathaniel 3rd (1807-1893), 670, 925
Nathaniel Jr. (          -1780), 670, 925
Nathaniel Spencer (1830-          ), 381, 716
Olive, 226
Olive Fay (1891-          ), 1151
Olive Lucy (1854-0185), 716
Olive Wing (1862-1877), 724
Orie Manford (1884-          ), 1663
Orson Miller (1850-          ), 722, 1155
Oscar (1841-          ), 925
Otis Briggs (1803-1833), 164
Patience Burgess (1798-          ), 164, 330

DELANO
Peleg, 263
Peleg (1731-After 1809), 81
Peleg (1773-1833), 120
Peleg Jr. (1761-1854), 81
Penelope (1784-1784), 123
Penelope (1825-          ), 266
Philip (1678-1761), 2, 8
Philip (1761-          ), 37
Philip Jr. (1638-Between 1708/1708), 2
Philippe (1602-          ), 2
Polly (1773-          ), 122
Polly Burgess (1808-1883), 380, 713
Preston Emery (1866-          ), 722
Priscilla (1755-1836), 37, 117
Priscilla (1793-1897), 123, 267
Prudence Sampson (1814-1884), 404
Ralph Irving/Erwin (1878-          ), 1495
Rebecca (1782-          ), 122
Rebecca (1850-1897), 721, 1154
Rebecca Ann McCobb (1821-1842), 381, 715
Reliance Smith (1819-          ), 384
Rey (1885-1885), 1151
Rhoda (1760-          ), 182
Rhoda/Rodie (1728-1799), 36, 37, 117, 122, 183
Richard (1769-1794), 120
Robert (Cir 1921-          ), 1382
Robert Thomas (1830-          ), 404
Roscoe Hiram (1874-          ), 1494, 1665
Rufus Bacon (1827-1839), 266
Rufus Chandler (1797-1846), 378, 709
Rufus Chandler (1823-1905), 707, 1138
Rufus Chandler (1847-1848), 1146
Rufus Chandler Jr. (1827-1890), 709
Rufus Sampson (1859-          ), 628, 1073
Rufus William (1853-1883), 1147, 1506
Russell I. (Cir 1915-          ), 1509
Ruth, 545
Ruth (1753-          ), 73, 185, 381
Ruth (1794-1796), 185
Ruth (1800-1829), 186
Ruth Ann (1813-1897), 383, 721
Ruth Ann (1840-          ), 721
Ruth Ann (1850-1866), 722
Sadie Eloise (1889-          ), 1506
Sally (1799-1880), 282, 548
Salome (1746-          ), 37
Salome (1782-1783), 123
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DELANO
Salome (1796-1869), 123
Salome (1830-1833), 266
Salome Tetcomb (1837-1839), 267
Salome/Solomith/Salumeth/Salomi/Sally (1785-

), 123, 267, 351
Samuel, 323
Samuel (1828-1873), 324, 627, 797
Samuel (Cir 1670-1732), 2
Sarah, 726
Sarah (1725-1818), 106
Sarah (1761-          ), 81
Sarah (1763-          ), 182, 378
Sarah (1766-1780), 183
Sarah Abigail (1833-1881), 1135, 1492
Sarah Ann (1845-          ), 725
Sarah Bothby (1817-1818), 708
Sarah Elizabeth (1854-          ), 1147, 1506
Sarah Ellen (1855-          ), 715
Sarah Frances (1836-          ), 925
Sarah Jane (          -1894), 1152, 1508
Sarah Jane (1850-          ), 725
Sarah Jane Lawrence (1845-1852), 723
Sarah Jeanne/Jane Lawrence (1861-          ), 724,

1158
Sarah/Sadie Ellen (1853-          ), 1142, 1501
Selah (1756-          ), 38
Silvi/Silvia (1733-          ), 36, 118
Sophia (1782-          ), 185
Sophia (1783-1821), 186
Sophonis Abbot (1814-          ), 384
Spencer (1789-1841), 185, 381, 384
Stella M. (1884-          ), 1157, 1509
Stephen (1784-1796), 378
Stephen (1821-1850), 708
Stephen Small (1852-          ), 1142, 1500
Sumner Clive (1881-          ), 1496
Susan Adelia (1845-          ), 722
Susan Pearson (1831-1832), 381
Susie W. (Cir 1876-          ), 1156
Sylvia (1796-          ), 186, 386
Sylvia (Cir 1767-          ), 183, 379
Sylvia/Silva (1750-          ), 73, 184
Te Te (1860-          ), 552
Thankful (1702-1777), 8, 36
Thankful (1731-1749), 36
Thankful (1749-          ), 36
Thankful (1771-1801), 120

DELANO
Theodore Vernal (1843-          ), 722
Thomas (1734-1747), 73
Thomas (1747-          ), 73, 184, 384
Thomas (1778-          ), 185, 383
Thomas B. (1812-          ), 380
Thomas Henry (1851-          ), 1147, 1506
Thomas Jefferson (1848-          ), 722
Thomas Jonathan (1870-          ), 1152
Thomas Jr. (1775-          ), 184
Timothy (Cir 1879-          ), 1153
Tirzah (1765-1786), 37
Ulysses Sheridan (1865-          ), 1137
Unidentified, 271, 550, 722, 1508
Unidentified (1726-1726), 36
Unidentified (1727-1727), 36
Unidentified (1756-1756), 182
Unidentified (1781-1781), 183
Unidentified (1785-1785), 123
Unidentified (1856-          ), 722
Unidentified (1859-          ), 1149
Unidentified (After 1880-Bef 1900), 1156
Unidentified (Cir 1854-          ), 722
Unnamed (1775-1775), 196
Velma F., 1157
Velzora Savage (1854-          ), 1142
Walter Calvin (1872-          ), 1152
Walter Ervin (1888-          ), 1155
Walter Franklin (1846-          ), 1136
Walter Herbert (1861-          ), 1142
Walter Sargent (1863-1869), 722
War Eagle (1850-          ), 1137
Welthea (1741-1783), 36, 120, 232
Welthea (1785-          ), 122
Welthea Chandler (1803-          ), 379
Willard (Cir 1860-          ), 1149
Willard Greenleaf (1824-1864), 708, 1142
William, 544
William (1771-          ), 122
William (1783-1833), 323, 518, 797
William (1786-1875), 378, 706
William (1805-1879), 706, 1135
William (1859-          ), 716
William Albert (1863-          ), 1494, 1663
William Eaton (1873-          ), 1104
William Ellsworth (1863-1930), 1497, 1667
William Fairfield (1842-1883), 1136, 1494
William Harrison (1813-1857), 707, 1136
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DELANO
William Henry (1828-          ), 381
William Henry (1886-          ), 1073
William Jr. (1815-1833), 323
William Judah (1819-1863), 266
William L. (1895-          ), 1495
William Pearson (1825-1825), 381
William Prince (1829-1856), 708, 1143
William Walter (1867-          ), 716
Zenas (1739-1760), 73
Zenas (1765-1827), 183, 379
Zilpha/Zelpa (1807-1893), 378, 710

DELANO/DELATTO
Albert (Cir 1817-1863), 432
Charles, 432

DELATUER
Josephine, 1066

DELONG
Isaac, 243

DEMING
Ada (1849-          ), 488
Alice (1841-          ), 488
Amy (1851-1858/1859), 488
Ebenezer (1812-After 1862), 488
Edgar (1847-          ), 488
Edward (1839-1840), 488
Edwin (1845-1853), 488

DEMORANVILLE
Gabriella (Cir 1744-1816), 126, 280

DEMUTH
Sarah Elizabeth (1836-          ), 1148

DENNING
Moses, 365
Sarah, 365

DENNISON
Unidentified, 441

DENNY
Clarence BIGELOW (1871-          ), 1485
Daniel (1898-          ), 1485
Daniel Jr., 1485

DENSON
Achsa L., 440

DENT
Georgia, 1601
S. R. (Col.), 1601

DENVER
George (1828-          ), 391
John (1827-          ), 391

DENVER
John Robert (Cir 1801-          ), 391
Mary Ann (1829-          ), 391

DESILVA
Charlotte Geraldina (1842-1880), 1299

DEVOL
Sally, 107

DEWESBURY
Hester (          -1653), 2

DEWING
Eunice L. (1817-1904), 861
Polly Maria (1797-1880), 687

DEWIRE
Charles Whitten (1902-          ), 1627
Enoch Jackson B. (1869-          ), 1627
Joshua J. (Cir 1814-1884), 1627
Marjorie (1898-          ), 1627

DEWITT
Benjamin (1861-1940), 1304
Jacob (1829-1890), 1304
Mary (1859-          ), 1304

DEWOLFE
Robert W. (Cir 1885-          ), 1501

DEXTER
Elizabeth, 1232
Martha (Cir 1712-1791), 33

DICKENSON
Lucinda E., 1411

DICKERSON
Florence G. (1912-          ), 1583

DICKEY
Sarah (1847-After 1920), 1376

DICKINSON
Emma L. (Cir 1838-          ), 926

DICKSEN
Miriam C. (Cir 1810-1887), 547

DICKSON
David, 340
Mary B. (1835-          ), 340

DIKEMAN
Florilla, 247

DILLINGHAM
Elizabeth, 23

DILLON
Edward J. (1862-          ), 911

DIMAN
Abby Phillips (1833-          ), 585
Benjamin (1810-          ), 301, 586
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DIMAN
Daniel, 301
Eliza A., 533
Elizabeth Gray (1838-          ), 586
Eugene F., 585
Ezra Sampson (1808-          ), 301, 586
Ezra Sampson Jr., 586
Franklin (1848-          ), 586
Harriet A. (1842-          ), 586
Henry H. (1844-          ), 586
James (1805-          ), 301, 533, 586
Josiah (Deacon) (1766-          ), 301, 533
Josiah Morton (1838-          ), 586
Margaret H. (1847-          ), 586
Maria Sampson (1836-          ), 586
Mary Boylston (1837-          ), 533
Mary Harlow (1837-          ), 585
Mary N. (1849-          ), 586
Merriam (1846-          ), 586
Polly (1835-          ), 585
Rebecca Harlow (1834-          ), 533
Sophia Sampson (1832-          ), 585
Thomas (1803-          ), 301, 585
Thomas (1844-          ), 585
William Alfred (1837-          ), 586

DINGLEY
Abner, 544
Elizabeth (1681-1756), 8
Hannah (1794-          ), 290
Jacob, 8
Joseph, 290
Ruth (1786-1834), 544

DISHART
John, 499

DIXON
Richard, 381
Walter Scott, 587

DOAN
Franklin M. (1899-          ), 1603
Horace A., 1603

DOANE
Mehitable H., 1261

DOANE ?
Marion A[rdell ?]. (1892-1979), 1221

DOBLE
Aaron, 725
Charles Otis (1845-1854), 725
Henry Parsons (1819-1860), 725

DOBLE
Sarah Abbie (1842-          ), 725
Susie Jane (1852-          ), 725
Susie Jane (Cir 1848-          ), 725

DODD
Charles Washington, 1392
David Edley, 1392, 1639

DODGE
Aaron B. (Cir 1841-          ), 1105
Fred Morris (1874-          ), 1105
Mariesta, 1647
Nellie Irene/Irena (1869-1904), 1667

DOE
Andrew F., 867

DOGGETT/DOGETT
Phebe D. (Cir 1795-1865), 454
Thomas, 454

DOHERTY
Daniel, 1528
Mary A. (Cir 1876-          ), 1528

DOLAN
Charles Henry (1888-          ), 1440
Charles Vincent (1908-          ), 1440
Donald E. (Cir 1912-          ), 1440
Edward J. (Cir 1850-          ), 1440
Frances May (1910-          ), 1440
Mirian (Cir 1926-          ), 1440
Paul G. (Cir 1916-          ), 1440
Ruth H. (Cir 1914-          ), 1440
Virginia M. (Cir 1918-          ), 1440

DOLLIVER
Josephine (          -1814), 1394

DONAHUE
Helen Margaret (1926-1964), 1705

DONNELL
Horace G., 1148
Jason W., 1148
Unidentified, 1148

DOOLITTLE
Sarah A. (          -1884), 997

DOOR
Martha W., 288

DORAN
Unidentified, 1442

DOREMUS
Rhoda A., 1146

DORMER
Ollie Josephine, 1313
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DOTEN/DOTY
Abby A. (1870-          ), 1436
Hannah (1675-1764), 72
James, 1143
Jennie, 439
Lois (1724-1781), 39
Lucius H., 1436
Marcia W., 599
Sarah (1751-          ), 132

DOTY
Elisha (1686-Between 1753/1754), 39
Experience (1719-          ), 305
Hannah (1767-          ), 633
Hannah (Cir 1736-1793), 273
Jerusha (1770-1805), 270
Lemuel (1753-Bef 1821), 302
Lydia Dunham, 324
Nathaniel (1778-1820), 167
Olive S., 1426
Olive Sampson, 167
Sarah (1736-          ), 189
Stephen (1726-Bef 1802), 132
Thirza (1790-After 1879), 302
Thomas (1744-          ), 270

DOUGGLEBY
Fred H., 1403
Georgianna, 1403
Mildred, 1403
William H., 1403

DOUGHERTY
Margaret (1911-1976), 1713

DOUGLAS
Elias, 1020
Emily S. (1842-          ), 1020
Francis A., 1169
Lillie A. (Cir 1851-1898), 1169

DOUGLAS/DOUGLASS
Arthur Lester (Cir 1886-          ), 1450

DOUGLASS
Abiah (1822-1848), 933, 1018
Aileen M. (Cir 1928-          ), 1657
Albert F., 1448
Albert Wright (1895-1974), 1449, 1657
B. N., 334
Caroline S. (Cir 1831-          ), 334, 1363
Dorothy A. (Cir 1929-          ), 1657
Edith C. (Cir 1905-          ), 1451
Elijah, 1450

DOUGLASS
Emily May (1908-          ), 1449
Florence Elenor (1909-          ), 1451
George, 933
Leslie Elton (Cir 1907-          ), 1451
Stadler (Cir 1905-          ), 1451
Truman Webster (1873-Between 1920/1930), 1448

DOW
Sarah E. "Lizzie" (1848-          ), 1468

DOWNES
Charles Henry (1865-1928), 1506
Edith Gray (1894-1977), 1506, 1669
Ethel Franklin (1895-1983), 1506, 1669
George, 1506
George S., 1080
Hazel Delano (1904-1994), 1507, 1670
Marion L. (1888-1977), 1080
Philip Delano (1932-1936), 1670
Randolph Chandler (1901-1975), 1507, 1670

DOWNING
Maria (Cir 1832-1867), 804
Peter, 243
Sally, 236
Silas, 243

DOWSE
Charles F. (Cir 1845-          ), 442, 816
Raymah/Ramah (Cir 1877-          ), 442, 816

DOYEN
Daniel (1826-          ), 1491
Elvira Ann (1849-          ), 1491, 1662
Florence Eleanor (1853-          ), 1492, 1662
Francis Izora (1850-1850), 1492
Rosetta Evelyn (1851-1869), 1492
Samuel (Cir 1826-          ), 1492
Walter Justin (1865-1865), 1492

DOYLE
Carrie H., 1324
Henrietta, 867
Mary Elizabeth, 344

DRAKE
Ann Sumner (1830-1871), 1280
Friend, 1278
Hattie Marrion (1862-          ), 1278
John Murray (Cir 1852-          ), 1278

DRENNING
Edward Chase (1875-1895), 993
Frank Gifford (1870-          ), 992
Frank H. (          -1912), 992
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DRENNING
Fred Russell (1873-          ), 993
Helen Josephine (1868-          ), 992

DREW
Abigail, 323
Abijah (1748-          ), 546
Albert S. (1825-1845), 547
Albert S. (1829-          ), 547, 954, 1179
Arthur Randall (1888-1979), 1359
Atwood L., 270
Charles, 528
Charles Arthur (1881-          ), 1181, 1527, 1630
Charles C. (1855-1879), 955
Christopher Prince (1815-          ), 930
Clark (1797-1827), 528
David, 305, 326
David Jr., 305
Doris L. (Cir 1917-          ), 1627
Ebenezer, 259
Edith Bartlett (1899-          ), 1378
Edward, 356, 418, 439
Emma Marinda (1835-1913), 528
Evelyn W. (1891-          ), 1359
Fanny (Cir 1770-1863), 157, 259, 514, 518
Flora Evelyn (1840-1927), 528, 931, 933
Florence H. (1852-          ), 928
Frank A. (1853-          ), 954, 1179, 1376, 1630
Frank Howard (1902-          ), 1378
George B. (1895-1973), 1360, 1627
George Borden (Cir 1851-1864), 954
George Newton (1905-1997), 1378
Hannah (1739-          ), 67
Horace Judson (1832-After 1910), 547
Isabelle (1819-1905), 265, 546
James K., 506
Jane Foster (1862-          ), 930
Joanna, 326
Job (1744-1833), 157, 259
John Brooks (1817-1871), 928
John Francis (1857-          ), 928, 1358
John III (Cir 1704-1759/1762), 67
John Newton (1821-1905), 546
Joshua (Capt.) (1798-1863), 528, 931
Joshua Everett (1844-1913), 528
Judith, 514
Julia J., 369
Lizzie Palmer (1875-1900), 1180
Loring Palmer (1904-1982), 1527

DREW
Lurana (1738-1815), 264
Lydia Bradford (1817-1887), 356
Lyman, 528
Martha, 628, 789
Mary (1813-1841), 546, 954
Mary E., 304
Mary Ella (1858-1862), 955
Mary W. (Cir 1868-          ), 930
Meredith/Merdreth W. (Cir 1915-          ), 1527
Mildred Farmer (1897-          ), 1377
Natalie E. (Cir 1912-          ), 1527
Nathaniel (1784-1871), 265, 522, 546
Nathaniel Delano (1809-1879), 522, 546, 953
Olive J. (Cir 1918-          ), 1627
Pamela Bradford (1837-          ), 523
Prince (1768-1776/1777), 259
Reuben (Capt.) (1766-          ), 928
Sally, 477
Seth Jr. (1778-          ), 930
Spencer, 354
Spencer (Cir 1814-          ), 418
Temperence/Tempie B. (1849-          ), 928, 1357
Theressa (Cir 1823-          ), 741
Thomas Prince (1784-1788), 259
Unidentified, 80
W. A. (Rev.), 741
Welthea Bradford (1822-1854), 439
William, 94
William R., 271

DREW ?
Jane ?, 226

DRINKWATER
Deborah, 1502

DRYDEN
Louise J. (1867-1942), 1077

DUCHARME
Adelard (Cir 1886-          ), 1415
Marilyn/Marylin (Cir 1919-          ), 1415

DUDLEY
Alfred W. (1849-1871), 742
David Palmer (1849-          ), 742
David Y. (Cir 1824-Between 1870/1880), 742
Frances/Fannie H. (Cir 1858-          ), 742
Mary E., 891

DUNBAR
Zerviah, 148
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DUNHAM
Benjamin, 1219
Caleb Davis (1948-          ), 1689
Charles R., 524
Chester A., 1689
Clifton D. Jr. (Cir 1910-          ), 1699, 1716
Clifton Deville (1880-Between 1906/1920), 1628,

1699
David Russell DDS, 1689
Desire (Cir 1751-1789), 158
Ebenezer, 327
Fremont (Cir 1862-          ), 1578
Hannah Nickerson (1823-1893), 650
Harriet (Cir 1858-Bef 1882), 1219
Henry C., 1628
Henry Martin (1856-          ), 1628
Jane, 626
John F., 650
Lucy L. (Cir 1859-          ), 1428
Marguerite (Cir 1895-After 1952), 1578
Patience Louise (1947-          ), 1689
Priscilla (1801-          ), 327
Ruth M. (Cir 1930-          ), 1716

DUNKLER
Sarah Scott, 1500

DUNN
Ellen A., 1290

DUNNELL
Jacob, 887
William Wanton (1850-          ), 887

DURFEE
Elijah (          -1794), 443
Elizabeth (1702-1784), 80, 81

DURGAN/DURGIN
Catherine/Caroline "Carrie" Elizabeth (1835-

1921), 845
DURING

Ellen (Cir 1830-1872), 757, 949
William, 757

DUTTON
Sidney Joseph, 384

DWELLEY
Hopestill, 45

DWELLY
Lydia, 440

DWINELL
Abbie Louise, 1116
Fred, 576

DYER
Christopher (Capt.), Jr., 620
Elizabeth H. (Cir 1843-          ), 717
George Gustavus (1825-          ), 620
George Sampson (1854-          ), 620
Horace White (1858-1861), 620
Julia (Cir 1846-          ), 1604
Mary S. (1864-          ), 620

DYER/DAY
Mercy S., 497

EACHUM
Ann, 841

EARL
G. T., 447
Sarah Brinton (1800-1876), 447

EASTHAM
Annie Estella (1859-          ), 1297, 1587
Henry L., 1296
William M. (Cal 1853-1854), 1296
William W. (Cir 1820-          ), 1296

EASTMAN
Abigail "Nabby" Page, 765
George Augustus, 681

EATON
2 Unidentified Children, 1040
Aaron, 348
Alfred E. (1817-          ), 348
Barnabas (1703-1790), 159
Benjamin III (Cir 1698-1751), 51
Benjamin Jr. (Cir 1663-Between 1745/1745), 50,

51, 99
Christiana (1819-          ), 348
Consider (1752-1776), 100
David (Cir 1708-1759), 99
Elizabeth (Cir 1697-1790), 50, 90
Elmira Caroline (1815-          ), 348
Eunice (1759-          ), 100
Eunice (Cir 1804-1888), 733
Frederich Gustaveous (1849-          ), 716
Jabesh (1728-1728), 51
Jabez (1746-1818), 100
James, 432
Job (1749-1811), 100
John (1794-          ), 348
John Porter (1826-          ), 348
Joshua (1755-1777), 100
Judith, 370, 553
Lemuel, 733
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EATON
Lot (1744/1744-1822), 99
Martha (1783-1851), 347, 662
Mary, 743
Mary (1735-1735), 51
Melissa (Cir 1827-1876), 432
Mercy (Cir 1665-After 1704), 14, 31
Meribah (1760-1838), 159
Noah (1734-1798), 51, 142
Olive A. (1828-          ), 348, 662
Rufus, 1040
Ruth (1727-1727), 51
Samuel Adams, 716
Samuel Worcester (1821-          ), 348
Sarah (1695-1737), 52, 60, 64
Seth (1739-After 1760), 51
Seth (1766-1769), 142
Unidentified (1855-          ), 662
William Harlow (1823-          ), 348, 662
William Kimball (1857-          ), 662

ECCLES/ESLER
Susanna, 787

ECKARDT
Adeline/Addie W., 1547

EDDY
Charles A. (1849-          ), 1395
Ephraim (1759-          ), 92
Flora Ellen (1874-          ), 1395
Hannah (1766-          ), 92
Harriet E. (          -Bef 1920), 978
Harriet Louise (1891-          ), 1395
Hazadiah/Assadiah (1672-Bef 1726), 7
Ida Emily (1880-          ), 1395
Isaac (1774-          ), 92
Jane, 773
Lottie Celia (1873-          ), 1395, 1641
Lydia (1762-          ), 92
Marian Goeschel (1914-          ), 1642
Mary Ann (1834-1876), 576
Mary Ford (1914-          ), 1641
Nathan (1733-1804), 92
Nathan (1771-          ), 92
Nathaniel (1768-          ), 92
Obadiah (Cir 1645-          ), 7
Russell S. (1887-          ), 1395, 1642
Sally Paddock (1814-          ), 338
Samuel (1812-          ), 338
Samuel Jr. (Cir 1710-1746), 92

EDDY
Sarah Sturtevant, 935
Silas (          -1822), 444
Silvanus Jr. (1810-          ), 338
Stanley L. (1886-          ), 1395, 1641
Sylvanus (1788-          ), 338
Zachariah (1778-          ), 92

EDGERTON
Experience, 43

EDMOND
Cora May (1862-1945), 610
Unidentified, 610

EDMONDS
Sabrina, 170

EDMONDSON
Frances Louisa (1846-          ), 782
James, 782

EDSON
Abel, 218
Bethia (1754-          ), 218
Elizabeth (          -Cir 1791), 218
Josiah W., 440
Sarah, 1596

EDWARD
John, 1552

EDWARDS
Mark Hollingsworth, 1312
Richard, 409
Richard (Cir 1823-          ), 409

EGERY
Clarissa W. (Cir 1841-          ), 809
William A., 809

ELAM
Frances "Frankie" E. (Cir 1893-          ), 1569

ELDER
Catharine V. (Cal 1832-1906), 893
Ebenezer, 893
Nellie E., 439

ELDREGE
Bethiah (1759-          ), 106
Isaiah/Isaih (1724-1812), 106

ELDRICH
Ellen, 1698

ELDRIDGE
Bertha, 1120
Ellis C., 939
Frances/Fanny Russell (1860-          ), 639, 939,

1363
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ELDRIDGE
Francis C. (1828-1890), 639, 939
Harrison Loring (1860-          ), 694
Josephine W. (Cir 1873-After 1930), 939
Julia, 1523
Laura Louise, 368
Mercy (          -After 1803), 80
Sylvester (1832-1899), 694

ELIOT
Frances, 1595

ELLIOTT
Ann Louise, 1700, 1716

ELLIS
Abigail Samson (1810-1892), 319, 622
Bennett (1649-          ), 7
Charles H. (1854-          ), 1093
Elihu (Lt.) (1811-1854), 643
Elizabeth Soule (1906-          ), 1084
Eunice Ada (1843-          ), 669
Ezra B. (Cir 1843-          ), 1084
Grace Bartlett (Cir 1884-          ), 1431
Henry K. Jr. (1877-          ), 1103
Henry Kneeland (1831-          ), 669, 1103
Herbert F. (1871-          ), 1084
Isabelle/Isabella Drew (1840-          ), 669
James Churchill (Capt.) (1806-1875), 669
James Frederick (1850-          ), 669
Joel, 319
Joel (Cir 1777-1814), 356, 669
Malinda, 916
Maria, 729, 818
Marick/Marrick, 643
Mary/Molly, 476
Mira, 868
Nancy T. (1811-          ), 732
Nancy Williams (1838-          ), 669
Nathaniel (1814-1898), 356
Patience (Cir 1766-1841), 156, 323, 621
Phebe (1802-          ), 320, 321
Sarah James (1835-          ), 669
Sarah Phine (1847-          ), 643
Selah (1770-1840), 320
Thomas (Capt.) (1783-1830), 319
Thomas C., 1431
Unidentified (1809-1809), 319
Unidentified (1838-1838), 669
Waterman J., 1093

ELLISON
Elizabeth Hichling (Cir 1838-          ), 691
Laura Bryant (Cir 1840-          ), 691
William Peleg (1811-1858), 691
William Peleg Jr. (1835-1903), 691

ELLSWORTH
Alton Clark (1895-After 1930), 1530
Carl I. (1925-1999), 1530
Clarence E. (1923-1988), 1530
Clement C. (Cir 1919-          ), 1530
John A. (1853-          ), 1530

ELRED?
Daniel S., 249

ELSMORE
Charlotte (Lottie) (1918-2004), 1605, 1694
Ernest Edward (1884-1933), 1605
Gertrude Rae (1920-2004), 1605
James Odver (1855-          ), 1605
Lilah May (1906-          ), 1605

ELSON
Elizabeth, 244

EMERSON
Alice May (1883-          ), 1501
Fannie Altana (1880-          ), 1501
prob. Samuel (Cir 1829-          ), 1501
Samuel M. (1858-          ), 1501

EMERTON
Blanch Louisa (1885-          ), 641
Ernest K. (1892-          ), 641
Frank E. (1886-1886), 641
Georgia Ella (1873-1874), 641
Harry E. Jr. (1900-          ), 1082
Harry Earl (1878-          ), 641, 1081
John F. (Cir 1914-          ), 1082
John Henry (1850-1916), 640
Laura Elizabeth (1880-          ), 641, 1082
Leonard (1810-          ), 640
Maud E. (1875-After 1930), 641, 1080
Percy Edward (1883-1883), 641
Samuel (1917-1972), 1082, 1465
Samuel Merriam (1895-1957), 641, 1082

EMERY
George, 1142
Sara Rowe (1829-1893), 1142

EMORY
Elvira, 1517

ENGLE
Emily, 1684
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ENGLE
Glenn W., 1563
Marlene Annette (1939-1939), 1563
William, 1563

ENGLISH
Annie M. (Cir 1869-          ), 874
James, 874

ENNIS
Sarah Ann, 392

ERICKSON
Charles Dawes (Cir 1918-          ), 1559
Melvin Burton (Cir 1891-          ), 1559

ERVIN
D. Frank, 1408
Milton Taylor (1902-          ), 1408

ESTES
Ardell (Cir 1918-          ), 1452
Calvin (Cir 1827-1901), 1077
Edward Ellery (1853-          ), 1077
Edward V. S. (1874-          ), 1077
Herbert Earl (1890-          ), 1452
Joseph, 247
Sarah, 730

EVANS
Annie C., 543
Charles Hemer, 1605
Charlotte Marie (1910-          ), 1605
Elizabeth Chace (1828-          ), 541
Harriet A., 1065
Joseph, 136, 541
Lester Mansfield (1916-          ), 1605
Noah H., 292
Ruth, 539
Virginia Lee (1912-          ), 1605

EVENS (SIC)
Abigail, 387

EVERETT
Alice E. (Cir 1856-          ), 960
Barbara T. (1917-1990), 1687
Caroline V. (1890-          ), 1380
Caroline/Carrie Foote (Cir 1865-          ), 961
Carrie (Cir 1866-          ), 962
Charles Edward (1828-After 1880), 550, 959
Clarendon Adams (1835-1883), 550, 961
Elizabeth Ann (1830-1872), 550, 960
Ellen L. (1869-          ), 961
Ethel G. (1881-          ), 1379
Helen (Cir 1857-          ), 960

EVERETT
Helen Frances/Fanny (1838-1920/1920), 550, 962
Horace Delano (1860-          ), 961, 1379
Horace Delano Jr. (Cir 1908-          ), 1380
John (Cir 1860-          ), 960, 1378
Judith D. (1891-          ), 1380
Lucius (1804-1878), 549
Lucius Theodore (1840-          ), 550
Margaret J. (1907-          ), 1380
Mary C. (Cir 1863-          ), 960
Mary Low (1845-1846), 550
Philip E. (1897-1967), 1379
Phineas, 549
Rachel G. (1903-1996), 1379
Theodore (Cir 1862-          ), 962, 1380
Unidentified (Bef 1900-Bef 1900), 1379
Walter (1832-          ), 550, 960
Walter (Cir 1858-          ), 960
Walter Caverly (1909-1991), 1380
Walter Delano (1908-          ), 1380

EVERSON
Abigail (1742-1809), 118
Charles (1821-1872), 611
Charles H. (Cir 1851-          ), 612, 1057
Ephraim, 118
Esther S. (1891-          ), 1058
Florence (1879-          ), 1058
Hannah (1767-1823), 226
Henry H. (Cir 1897-          ), 1058
Horatio Sampson (1882-          ), 1058
Josiah, 611
Lucy (Cir 1782-          ), 285
Martha A. (Cir 1875-          ), 1058

EVERTS
John S., 237

EWELL
Allen (Cir 1786-          ), 704
Hannah, 412
Hannah E. (Cir 1832-1907), 704
Mary (1780-1873), 361

EYCLESHIMER
Catherine (          -1864), 296

FAIRBURN
George Clarence, 1456

FAIRCHILD
Blair, 890
Charles, 890
Elam, 525
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FAIRCHILD
Emily Jane (1838-1890), 525
Mildred (1896-          ), 1381
Paul H. (1867-          ), 1381
Ruth (1893-          ), 1381

FAIREY
Samuel, 627
Vincent Harry (1859-Bef 1920), 627

FALLON
Pos. Rosemary (1926-1980), 1577

FARLAND
Abigail M., 186

FARLEY
Everett Lee, 1533
James M., 1567
Leonard Washburn (1896-After 1942), 1567, 1686
Milton H. (1870-          ), 1567

FARMER
Mary Edith (1892-1975), 1673
Walter B., 1673

FARNHAM
Patience, 718

FARNSWORTH
Alden (1785-1849), 273
Betsy (1789-1841), 273
Cyrus (1807-          ), 273
David (Cir 1805-          ), 273
John (1787-1841), 273
Lucy (1791-          ), 273
Manasseh (          -1837), 273
Simeon, 273
Simeon (1794-          ), 273

FAROW
Charlotte, 1123

FARR
Eliza (1840-1909), 366

FARRAR
Allen C. (Cir 1874-          ), 802
Charles S., 802
Flora (Cir 1836-          ), 1132

FARRELL
Myrtle Inez (1886-1906), 1550
William H., 551

FARWELL
Louise C., 682

FAST
Nancy Jane, 499

FAULKNER
Hannah, 959

FAUNCE
Alice, 255
Amelia W. (Cir 1834-1908), 930
Eleazer, 593
Jerusha (1822-1850), 924
John (1678-1766), 54
John Jr. (1709-1734), 54
Judith, 94
Mary (1734-          ), 54
Priscilla (1783-          ), 315
Sally, 290
Sarah (Cir 1740-1807), 113
Thomas 3rd (1698-          ), 113
Zenus (1784-1875), 924

FAUNEE (SP?)
Mary, 364

FAZE
William, 381

FEARING
Benjamin Dana (1837-1881), 447
Caroline "Carey" L. (1835-After 1910), 447, 823
Cynthia (1806-1806), 208
Edgar D. (1869-          ), 821, 1236
Elizabeth Gardner (Cir 1846-          ), 447
Harry L. (Cir 1867-          ), 821, 1236
Henry (1798-1894), 208, 446
Henry D. Jr. (1831-Between 1910/1920), 446, 822
Henry Dana (1905-1974), 1237, 1558
James Odel (Cir 1908-          ), 1236
Jamie Lou (Cir 1930-          ), 1559
Julia Gardner (Cir 1830-          ), 447
Laura C. (Cir 1862-          ), 822
Lois M. (1878-          ), 1237, 1558
Lucy W. (1796-1886), 208, 445
Lydia (1709-          ), 97
Mary Eliza (1825-1825), 446
Nannie (1872-          ), 822, 1237
Noah (1732-1809), 208
Paul (1826-          ), 446, 821
Paul (Cir 1903-          ), 1237
Paul (Col.) (1762-1822), 208
Paul Jr. (1800-1817), 208
Ruth (Cir 1908-          ), 1237
Sarah E. (1829-          ), 446
Unidentified (          -Bef 1900), 822
William Gardner (1846-1846), 447
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FELTON
Alexander (Cir 1800-          ), 216
Betsey (Cir 1796-          ), 216
Daniel (Cir 1798-          ), 216
David (Cir 1794-          ), 215
Ezra (Cir 1792-          ), 215
James (Cir 1752-          ), 215
James Jr. (Cir 1788-          ), 215
Lydia (Cir 1786-          ), 215
Martin (Cir 1802-          ), 216
Mercy (Cir 1804-          ), 216
Nancy (Cir 1806-          ), 216, 460
Olive (Cir 1790-          ), 215
Sampson (Cir 1784-          ), 215

FENDERSON
Charles, 1060
Nellie Gertrude (1865-After 1930), 1060

FENTON
James, 113

FERGUSON
Alfred S., 1208
Hattie Amanda (1879-          ), 1209
Joseph Ripley (1850-1893), 1208
Stephen, 416

FERRELL
Alfred Carl (1906-1976), 1570
James Albert, 1570

FERRIN
William F., 942

FESSENDEN
Mary C., 714

FIELD
Bradford Sampson (Cir 1898-          ), 1360
Charlotte Orintha, 541
James Baldwin, 1360
Parker Barnes (1863-1938), 1360
Parker Barnes Jr. (Cir 1896-          ), 1360

FIELDS
Frank J., 1299
Joseph J., 1299
Mary Isabelle, 851

FINCH
Maria, 1692

FINNEY
Abigail, 599
Adaline (1832-          ), 599
Albert, 272
Alvin, 599

FINNEY
Charles H., 533
Clark, 283, 599
Cordana, 272
Eliza Sherman, 532
Elizabeth, 131
Elkanah C., 283
Elsie, 585
Everett, 283
George, 599
George Jr. (1830-          ), 599
Henry, 283
Laura, 272
Leavitt, 272
Lisa (1981-          ), 1721
Nancy (1836-          ), 599
Pelham, 305
Rebecca (Cir 1812-1893), 599
William, 271
William III, 271
William Jr., 271

FIRTH
Abraham, 483

FISH
Adoniram J. (Cir 1823-          ), 809
Alden B., 396
Cynthia (1814-          ), 1220
Ezra, 434
Ezra W., 427
George E. (Cir 1850-          ), 810
Hannah, 99, 105
Huldah, 405
Lydia, 200
Marion (Cir 1873-          ), 1214
Mary, 140
Thomas, 1214
Thomas J. (Cir 1848-          ), 810

FISHER
Allen A. (Cir 1926-          ), 1639
Deborah, 275
Dorothy L. (Cir 1926-          ), 1683
Fred A. (1875-          ), 979
Harold A. (1900-          ), 1389, 1639
Henry D. (1843-          ), 1390
Irving L. (Cir 1867-          ), 979, 1389
Jacob, 979
Jemima, 729
Louisa, 1507
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FISHER
Mabel (1891-          ), 1390
Martha M., 880
Mary S. (Cir 1866-          ), 979
Mildred S. (1890-          ), 1389
Richard D. (Cir 1924-          ), 1639
Sophia, 1345
Unidentified, 1683
Unidentified (          -Bef 1900), 1389
William Cowell, 415
William H. (Cir 1828-1901), 979
William T. (Cir 1904-          ), 1389

FISK
Winfield S., 1394

FISKE
Charlotte Louise (1823-1900), 367
John F., 367
Mary P., 520

FITCH
Mary, 194

FITTS
Charles Nelson (1946-          ), 1687
Donald Haywood (1951-          ), 1687
Frances Ellen (1923-1926), 1578
Hartley Dennison (1918-1998), 1577, 1687
Jean Evelyn (1927-2007), 1578, 1687
John Dennison (1945-          ), 1687
John J. (Cir 1827-Between 1880/1900), 1577
John N. (Cir 1875-After 1952), 1577
Judith Faye (1942-          ), 1687
Kenneth Walker (1914-          ), 1577, 1687
Nelson Osborne (1919-1925), 1578

FITZ
Amanda M. (          -1856), 785

FITZGERALD
Julia E., 1111, 1489

FLAGG
Dorothy Avis (1913-2006), 1685
Elijah P. (Cir 1867-          ), 1421
Seth (          -1863), 306

FLAHERTY
Bridget D. (Cir 1872-          ), 964
Edward, 964

FLANSBURG
Cora (1861-1906), 579

FLAXON
Marian Louise (1860-          ), 1123

FLAYE
Annie H. (Cir 1849-          ), 419
Gilman S., 419

FLEISCHER
Elda, 1313

FLEMING
Ann, 1663

FLEMMING
Edwin Allen (1864-1946), 1246
Florence Louise (1913-2001), 1247, 1563
James Cole (1911-1926), 1247
Seldon Robert (1909-1979), 1247
Thomas, 1246

FLETCHER
Asa (Cir 1782-1862), 473
Mary A. (Cir 1815-1861), 474
Susan S., 1482
Unidentified, 474

FLEWELYN
Unidentified, 1592

FLINT
Charlotte Elizabeth (1826-1895), 897

FLOOD
Mary McCarthy (1855-1891), 1117

FLUKER
Cecil M. (Cir 1905-          ), 1536
Leland T. (Cir 1901-1956), 1536
Sallie D. (Cir 1907-          ), 1537
Walter F. (Cir 1913-          ), 1537
William J. (1877-1959), 1536
William J. Jr. (1909-1990), 1537
William L. (1845-After 1910), 1536

FLYNN
Catherine Pearson, 745
Hugh, 717
Isabel, 717
Louise (1883-          ), 1403

FOGG
Ebenezer T. (Cir 1795-1861), 1095
Ebenezer Thayer Jr. (1861-          ), 1095
Mary Hixon (1848/1849-          ), 1524
Mercy, 182
Thomas P., 1524

FOLEY
Louise Catherine (          -1907), 1393

FOLGER
Eliza F., 884
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FOLLAR
Lizzie B., 728

FOLLETT
Frank F. (1872-          ), 1392
Jeane W. (Cir 1927-          ), 1640
Lothrop F. (1899-          ), 1393, 1640
Mary R. (Cir 1922-          ), 1640
Virginia P. (Cir 1923-          ), 1640

FOLSOM
Alice LeBaron (1901-          ), 1512
George W., 1511
George W. Jr. (1864-          ), 1511
Priscilla Alden (1892-          ), 1512
Susan H., 1511
Sylvia Purrington (1895-          ), 1512

FOOTE
Caroline A., 961
Joseph, 236
Mercy, 236

FORBES
Alexander, 1602
Annie, 728
Janet (1916-          ), 1602
Josiah, 137
Katharine (1914-          ), 1602
Lawrence (1911-1911), 1602
Robert (1913-1913), 1602

FORBUSH
Horace Anger, 1142

FORD
Abia, 57
Abigail (1795-          ), 131
Angela Turner (1845-          ), 562
Baker (Cir 1814-          ), 1226
Benjamin Prior (1821-          ), 654
Bertha (Cir 1857-          ), 655
Beulah S, (1798-1882), 344
Briggs (1827-1873), 344, 655
Briggs Henry (1855-          ), 655
Charles Frederich (1843-          ), 562
Charles Turner (1804-After 1862), 562
David (1785-1851), 131
Dorcus, 65
Elbridge Wallace (1868-1942), 804
Eldora May (1861-          ), 803
Eleanor T. (1826-1853), 344
Elijah, 344
Elijah T. (1823-          ), 655

FORD
Eliza Jane (1859-1946), 803
Elizabeth C. (Cir 1825-          ), 1226
Ella L. (1842-          ), 750
Florence G. (1860-          ), 1098
Francis Gray (1800-1842), 528
George (1825-          ), 655
George (1825-1857), 344
Gerald Rudolff (1890-1962), 1693
Hannah T. (1839-1860/1865), 668, 750
Harriet J. (1854-          ), 1098
Harriet Mabel (1872-          ), 804
Harriet/Hattie E. (Cir 1849-1881), 750
Harvey (1787-          ), 131
Helen Jane (1836-1903), 750, 1173
Henry, 562
James Francis (1927-2001), 1693
Jane (1825-1855), 655, 1096
John (Capt.), 131
Jonathan Stetson (1831-After 1910), 1097
Joseph (1775-1849), 344, 749
Joseph Jr. (1801-1866), 344, 654, 803
Joseph Thomas (1864-          ), 804
Joshua Baker (1777-1836), 749
Joshua H. (Cir 1805-1877), 668, 749
Julia H. (1828-1889), 655, 1096
Kenelm Sampson (1867-1937), 804
Kenelm/Kaenelme (1830-1909/1914), 655, 803,

1096
Levi (1832-1905), 345
Louise Medina/Mesina (1866-1938), 1226
Lucy Thomas (1821-1911), 683
Lusena (1789-          ), 131
Lydia, 60
Lydia (1783-1860), 434
Lydia (1792-          ), 131
Mary Cushing (1782-1838), 131
Michael Gerald (1950-          ), 1714, 1723
Nathan (1828-          ), 655
Nathan (1828-1859), 345, 749
Nathaniel, 1097
Pamela M. (1853-          ), 655
Phebe (1783-          ), 131
Richard Addison (1924-          ), 1693
Samuel Bradley (1873-1876), 804
Samuel Dyer (1848-          ), 562
Sarah Abby (1867-          ), 804
Sarah E. (1833-1852), 750
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FORD
Sidney Gray (1839-1842), 528
Sylvia (1793-          ), 131
Thomas Gardner (1918-1995), 1693
Walter C. (1844-1848), 750
William "Billie" (1757-1844), 131
William (1797-          ), 131

FOREMAN
Ernest, 1645
Ernestine (1908-          ), 1645
Georgia Fern (1910-          ), 1645
Kathryn (1911-          ), 1645
Margaret Alice (1915-          ), 1645

FOSS
2 Unidentified Children, 865
Cyrus, 865

FOSTER
Addison P. (Rev.) (Cir 1841-          ), 601
Adrianna (1848-          ), 773
Albert P. (Cir 1857-          ), 1531
Alexander B. (1815-          ), 772
Benjamin P. (Cir 1831-          ), 430
Charles (1730-          ), 118
Charles G. (Cir 1834-          ), 392
Charles James (1827-1827), 522
Charles James (1835-1915), 522
Daniel, 430
Eden B. (Rev.), 601
Edna E. (1878-          ), 1479
Edwin D., 1054
Eleanor (          -1805), 393
Elizabeth Bradford (1842-          ), 772
Eunice (1764-          ), 259
George H. (Cir 1843-          ), 392
Horace B. (Cir 1848-          ), 392
James (1758-          ), 118, 263
James (Deacon), Jr. (1793-1878), 263, 489, 522
Jane (1828-          ), 489, 522
Jennie, 906
John, 683
Joseph W., 785
Joseph W. Jr. (Cir 1845-          ), 785
Laura E. (1844-          ), 392
Lucy (1753-1756), 118
Lucy (1756-          ), 118
Lucy (1830-1906), 522, 930
Lydia, 260
Mary Homer (1845-          ), 773

FOSTER
Maude Elena (1884-1964), 1531
Melzar Adams (1843-          ), 772
Nathaniel, 772
Orrin T. (1846-1847), 392
Phineas, 392
Phineas Jr., 392
Samuel, 118
Solomon, 1479
Thomas, 259
Zora A. (1882-1968), 1054

FOULKES
Jeanne McBean (1911-1995), 1054
Royal Thomas, 1054

FOUNTAIN
Fred (Cir 1875-          ), 1022
Simon, 1022

FOWLER
Maary, 812
Mary, 308

FOX
Cora Frances (1877-          ), 1035
Hannah A. (Cir 1855-          ), 959
Henry O. (1848-          ), 1034
Mabel L. (1875-          ), 1035
Orlando B., 1034
William, 959

FRANCIS
Unidentified, 93

FRANKLIN
Alice, 574
Henry Hopkins (1878-          ), 1408
Russell Hobert (1907-          ), 1408
Sarah, 709

FRASER
Abbie Jean (Cir 1858-          ), 541
Edward, 541

FRASER-TYTTER
Unidentified, 895

FRAZER
Mary Alice, 737

FRAZIER
Charlotte/Lottie A. (Cir 1846-          ), 883

FRAZIER/FRAZAR
Carrie Sprague (1851-          ), 618
George, 618
George Benjamin (1853-          ), 618
Leslie Percy (1857-1860), 618
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FRAZIER/FRAZAR
Marston Abbott (1859-          ), 618

FREEMAN
Abby F. (1844-          ), 673
Abby/Abbie J. (1851-          ), 675
Abigail (1809-          ), 182, 377, 523
Abigail (1811-          ), 410
Abijah, 749
Arnold (1807-          ), 749
Benjamin, 361
Betsey Sprague (1814-1880), 410, 772
Bradford, 675
Bradford Jr. (1821-1902), 675
Carl Grover (1894-          ), 1114
Charles Briggs (1904-          ), 1114
Clara M. (1856-Between 1910/1920), 676, 1114
Deborah (1809-1895), 182, 376, 612, 672
Earle J. (1889-          ), 1114
Ellis (1806-          ), 409
Enoch, 409
Enoch (1737-          ), 182, 417
Enoch (1797-          ), 182
Enoch (1837-          ), 376
Enoch Jr. (1818-          ), 410
Esther Phidelia, 246
Eunice, 383
Eunice (Cir 1783-1817), 361
Faustina M. (1839-          ), 673
George P., 268
Helen T. (1837-          ), 673
Henry Miller (1841-          ), 376
James K. Hamilton (1844-          ), 376
James O. (1859-1880), 676
James R. (1844-          ), 376
Joseph (Cir 1806-          ), 182
Joshua Soule (1821-1892), 357, 410
Judson Briggs (1853-          ), 676, 1113
Leroy Otis (1887-          ), 1113
Lydia J. (1847-          ), 673
Lydia Soule (1804-          ), 409, 772
Martin (1803-          ), 182, 376
Mary Cooper (1810-          ), 409
Mary R. (1834-          ), 376
Mary W. (1833-          ), 673
Nathaniel, 1160
Olivia H. (Cir 1836-          ), 1160
Ruth T. (1823-          ), 410, 773
Sally W. (1799-1815), 182

FREEMAN
Sarah (1819-          ), 1181
Sarah (1832-          ), 376
Sarah J. (Cir 1832-          ), 864
Sarah/Sally (1775-1813), 417
Waldo B. (1849-          ), 675
Walter H. (1842-          ), 673
Welthea (1800-          ), 182
Welthea Sampson (1848-          ), 376
Weston (1777-          ), 357, 409, 672
Weston Jr. (1808-          ), 409, 672, 772
William (1769-          ), 182, 523, 672
William A. (1843-          ), 749
William Jr. (1794-1823), 182

FRENCH
Alvah Bellows (1830-          ), 525
Alvah Sandford (1857-          ), 525
Charles Herbert (1888-          ), 1201
Daniel (Cir 1813-          ), 857
Florence Mabel (1859-1928), 525, 931
Freeman (Capt.), 525
Gideon (1726-          ), 195, 196
Jennie, 659
Joanna (1758-1847), 196, 412
John W. (1864-          ), 1201
Joseph, 232
Malisse J., 1201
Mary M. (Cir 1820-Between 1880/1900), 863
Patience Chubbuck, 1073
Rachel (1753-1787), 195, 196
Samuel, 1201
Unidentified (1856-1856), 525
Unidentified (Cir 1828-          ), 734
Wales (1847-          ), 857

FRIEZE
Mary Elizabeth, 684

FRINK
Sarah H. (1812-          ), 728

FROMMEL
Matilda (1839-1872), 1299

FROST
Abigail B. (Cir 1812-          ), 755
Charles (Capt.), 404
Edward F. (1845-          ), 754
Elizabeth W. (Cir 1804-          ), 754
George W. (1838-          ), 754
Isaac, 754, 755
Susan E. (1845-          ), 754
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FROST
William H. (1830-          ), 754
William W. (1801-          ), 754

FROTHINGHAM
Ashton S. (Cir 1865-          ), 1202
Blanch H. (1886-          ), 1203
Charles Edgar (1844-1852), 665
Elizabeth Thayer (1810-1884), 413, 550, 784
Frank (1838-          ), 784
George Arthur (1838-1840), 665
George Byron (1841-Between 1910/1920), 665,

1101
George Odin (1808-After 1862), 413, 665, 783
George Warren (1868-          ), 1102
Harry Arthur (1894-1968), 1203
Helen Maria (1834-          ), 665
Isaac Call (1785-1853), 413, 550, 665
Isaac Henry (1832-Between 1900/1910), 784, 1202
Margaret S. (Cir 1845-          ), 785
Maria Sargent (1826-1827), 414
Marion E. (1857-          ), 1202
Mary Ann (1806-          ), 413, 783
Nathaniel Francis (1813-After 1862), 413, 784
Rachel Sampson (1821-          ), 414
Richard, 413
Sarah Kettell (1817-After 1862), 413

FRYE
Addie Gibbs, 683
John, 46

FULLER
Abigail (1753-1754), 58
Amos (1719-1790), 15, 57, 94
Amos (1790-          ), 148
Amos Jr. (1760-1796), 58, 148
Anna (1757-          ), 111
Anna/Annie E. (1863-1865), 648
Anne C. (Cir 1924-          ), 1328
Azubah (1756-          ), 59
Barbara M. (Cir 1921-          ), 1462
Barnabas (1723-1814), 15, 59
Barnabas Jr. (1768-1792), 59
Barsillai (1751-          ), 59
Beatrice E. (Cir 1919-          ), 1454
Beatrice N. (1883-          ), 907
Benjamin (          -Bef 1840), 168, 338
Benjamin (1696-After 1755), 31
Benjamin (1752-          ), 111
Bethany, 169

FULLER
Betsey (1789-1879), 362, 678
Bezer, 625
Bildad (Cir 1819-          ), 702
Caroline E., 478
Charles (1867-          ), 910
Charles A. (1896-          ), 1070, 1462
Charles H. (Cir 1836-          ), 339
Chipman (1755-          ), 100
Daniel Jr., 254
Daniel N. (1811-          ), 255, 510
Darius (1757-1845), 254
Darius Albert (Cir 1819-1849), 702
Deborah (1727-1809/1809), 27, 99
Della, 989
Dorcas (Cir 1829-1850), 625
Ebenezer (1689-1786), 100
Ebenezer (1721-1769), 100
Ebenezer (Capt.) (Cir 1792-          ), 155
Edward (Cir 1903-          ), 1331, 1608
Eliza (1833-1910/1920), 337, 646
Elizabeth (1716-1716), 15
Elizabeth (Cir 1822-          ), 684
Elizabeth (Cir 1835-          ), 509
Elizabeth/Lizzie (1869-          ), 645, 1085
Emma J. (1859-          ), 645, 1085
Ephraim, 321
Estella "Stella" L. (Cir 1877-          ), 906
Ethel (1877-          ), 908
Eunice (1760-          ), 100
Eustace/Estes W. (1837-1892), 337, 647
F. Russell (Cir 1876-          ), 908
Frances "Fanny" A. (Cir 1851-          ), 509
Frank, 725
Frederick "Freddy" B. (1869-          ), 910, 1330
Frederick W. (1860-          ), 647
Freeman A. (1804-          ), 254, 509
Freeman A. (Cir 1847-          ), 510
Grace B. (Cir 1873-          ), 906
Hannah (1749-          ), 58, 94
Harriet "Hattie" (Cir 1872-          ), 907
Harriet N. (1818-          ), 255
Harrison (1820-1894), 337, 643
Harry C. (Cir 1883-          ), 1454
Harry E. (Cir 1918-          ), 1454
Harry J. (Cir 1907-          ), 1331, 1608
Harry L. (1874-          ), 908
Hasadiah (1722-1744), 31, 111
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FULLER
Hazel M. (1897-          ), 1331
Helen (1882-          ), 908
Helen M. (Cir 1837-          ), 509, 906
Henry E. (Cir 1845-          ), 509
Hiram S. (1803-          ), 254
Huldah Arvilla (1855-          ), 646
Ichabod (1766-          ), 100
Ira West (1810-1853), 255, 509
Irene (Cir 1905-          ), 1331
Isaac (1771-          ), 59
Isaac (1799-1876), 168, 339
Isaac Porter (1826-1894), 339, 648
Jabez (1698-1728), 27
James, 122
James D. (Cir 1821-1864), 322, 625
James O. (1884-          ), 1069
James T. (1850-Between 1910/1920), 625, 1069
Jane Ann (Cir 1840-          ), 510, 909
Janes, 255
Jeptha (1720-          ), 31
Jesse (1726-          ), 15
Jesse (1748-          ), 59
Joanna (1787-          ), 168, 338
John (1748-1793), 169
John (Cir 1667-1710), 27
John (Cir 1774-1857), 321
John Burdick (1843-          ), 510, 909
John Davis (1887-          ), 1069
John Jr. (Cir 1818-          ), 322
John Newton (1841-Between 1910/1920), 509, 907
Joshua (1758-1759), 59
Josiah S., 423
Judith (1785-1859), 148
Lavinia H. (1806-          ), 254
Lewis C. (Cir 1840-          ), 509, 906
Lewis T. (1881-          ), 906
Lewis/Louis R. (Cir 1916-          ), 1328
Lillian S. (Cir 1871-          ), 906
Lucina Jane (1850-1927), 510, 908
Lucy (Cal 1802-1872), 168, 339
Lucy Harrison (1862-          ), 644
Luther (Cir 1814-1842), 337
Lydia (1746-1776), 58
Lydia (1750-          ), 100
Lydia (1753-          ), 100
Marshall (Cir 1828-Between 1880/1900), 337, 645
Martha (1746-1747), 58

FULLER
Martha (1754-1804), 59
Mary, 509, 906
Mary (1745-1747), 58
Mary Frances (Cir 1853-          ), 510
Mary Rebeccah (1761-          ), 59
Mary/Molly (1748-          ), 111
Mary/Polly (1789-          ), 168
Mercy, 66
Nancy/Annie F. (Cir 1842-1926), 337
Nathaniel (1687-1750), 14
Nathaniel (1747-          ), 58
Nathaniel (1825-          ), 337, 645
Nathaniel Jr. (1721-Bef 1748), 15, 58
Philemon (1763-1838), 58
Priscilla (1758-          ), 100
Priscilla (Cir 1791-          ), 160
Raymond H. (1885-          ), 907, 1328
Robert (1752-          ), 59
Rolinda Alden (1847-          ), 645
Ruby (1751-          ), 111
Ruth (1714-Bef 1766), 15, 57
Ruth (1749-          ), 100
Ruth (1764-          ), 59
Salley F. (1808-          ), 255
Samuel (1718-1768), 168
Samuel (1724-Bef 1758), 31, 111
Samuel (1729-1742), 15
Samuel (Cal 1792-1882), 168, 336
Samuel (Cir 1763-1842), 168
Samuel III (Cir 1658-1728), 14, 31
Sarah (1712-1763), 15, 56
Sarah (1751-1834), 58, 148
Sarah (1818-          ), 337, 643
Sarah F. (1814-          ), 255, 511
Sarah Jane (Cir 1836-          ), 509, 906
Sylvanus (1755-          ), 111
Thomas Richard (Cir 1917-          ), 1328
Thomas S. (Cal 1835-1906), 337
William (1716-1716), 15
William (1745-          ), 58
William J. (1812-          ), 255

FULLERTON
John, 14
Mercy (1721-1808), 260
Ruth (Between 1734/1738-1835), 14, 53

FULTON
Daniel (1818-1899), 394, 740
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FULTON
Ellen D. (1868-          ), 741
Ethel, 1606
George Ferguson (1822-1889), 394, 741
George M. (1853-1889), 741
Harriet J. (1865-          ), 740
Henry J. (1865-          ), 740
Horace C. (1861-          ), 740
James, 394
James (Capt.), Jr. (1768-1839), 394
James E. (Cir 1860-          ), 741
James III (1816-1818/1818), 394
James N. (1849-1853), 740
John, 746
Josiah (Cir 1838-          ), 740
Josiah M. (1852-          ), 741
Lewis M. (1855-          ), 741
Libbie N. (1872-1872), 741
Margaret I. (Cir 1825-1865), 746
Nancy S. (1847-          ), 740
Procinda (1853-1853), 740
Robert (1861-          ), 740
Sarah (1869-          ), 741
Susan, 245
William S. S. (1870-          ), 741

FUNK
Byard Merrill (1884-1951), 1123, 1486
Georg, 1123
Louis Frederick Caesar (1857-1939), 1123
Marjorie Emme (1909-1955), 1486, 1661
Mary Louise (1914-1999), 1486, 1662

FURBUSH
Susie A. (Cir 1830-1872), 1632

FURMAN
Alfred K. (1893-          ), 1000
Alonzo A., 1000
Gertrude Eulalia (1896-          ), 1000
Russell A. (1890-          ), 1000

GADD
Albert H. (1919-2005), 1471
Arthur H. (Cir 1885-          ), 1470

GAGE
Isaac, 247

GAHAGAN
Martha Emma, 1415

GALES
Winifred, 888

GALLOP
Esther, 24

GALLOWAY
Ethel (1865-          ), 1314

GALPIN
Algernon (Cir 1854-          ), 1460
Audrey (Cir 1919-          ), 1460
Gerald Scott (1893-1978), 1460
Mary (Cir 1922-          ), 1460

GALVIN
Julia, 1114

GAMMANS
Rhoda, 1013

GAMMON
Abigail, 476, 868
Abner (1896-          ), 1397
Cecilla (1891-          ), 1397
Edna May (1889-          ), 1397
James H., 1397
Nina (1894-          ), 1397
Wain (1911-          ), 1397

GAMMONS
Grace Roberts (1886-          ), 634
Henry H., 634
Roxanna, 281

GANNETT
Adelbert Henry (1869-          ), 859
Benjamin (          -After 1795), 219
Benjamin (1825-1901), 468, 858
Benjamin (1894-          ), 1276
Benjamin Franklin (1871-          ), 860, 1275
Benjamin Jr. (1757-1837), 219
Deborah L., 468
Earl (1823-1898), 468, 858
Earl (1901-          ), 1276
Earl A. (Cir 1847-1853), 858
Earle Bradford (Capt.) (1785-1845), 219, 467
Hannah Louisa (Cir 1858-          ), 859
Harold V. (1891-          ), 1276
Isaac Bradford (1848-          ), 859
Jessie (1859-          ), 858
John Francis (1892-          ), 1276
Joseph Bradford (1899-          ), 1276
Margaret Loretta (1907-          ), 1276, 1576
Mary (1813-          ), 468, 855
Mary (1897-          ), 1276, 1576
Mary J. (Cir 1852-          ), 859
Mary/Polly (1787-          ), 219
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GANNETT
Nellie Fifield (1868-          ), 859, 1274
Patience (1790-1865), 219, 468
Patience Payson (1815-          ), 468
Rhoda C. (1820-1904), 468, 856
Susie Gay (1873-          ), 860, 1276
Thomas C. (1827-1860), 468
Warren (1820-          ), 468
Warren (1855-1857), 859

GANNON
Hattie Morse (1875-          ), 1116
Samuel Haskell, 1116

GANO
Clara E., 996

GANTZ
Miceal Paul (1997-          ), 1723

GANUE
Nellie Jane (1866-          ), 1393

GARDENER
Eunice (1796-          ), 245
Hannah (1786-          ), 245
James, 245
James (1797-          ), 245
Lewis (1799-          ), 245

GARDINER
Mary Louisa, 890
Patience (1687-After 1737), 34
Samuel, 34
Susanna, 104

GARDNER
Andrew J., 1447
Bertha L. (1889-          ), 1448
Charles T., 407
Dorothy Ayer (1892-1967), 1591, 1692
Eugene Frank (Cir 1878-          ), 1447
John, 1308
Leonora (1843-1904), 1308
Levi Addison (1861-1916), 1591
Lucina (1818-          ), 485
Margaret (1838-          ), 693
Pardon L. D. (Cir 1854-          ), 334
Sophia Alice (1815-          ), 1114
Tennessee ? (1887-          ), 1591
Willett, 334

GARDONIER
Henry, 245
Jacob, 245
Wilson Soule, 245

GARLAND
Dorothy, 1144

GARMISSEN/GARMISSON
William Gustavus (1840-1909), 637

GARMISSON
Gustavus (1876-          ), 637

GARNET
Philindia C. (1841-1914), 472

GARREN
Charles Gifford, 1493

GASCOIGNE
Clayton Elmer, 1495

GASKELL
Mary, 63

GASKIN
James, 1592

GASSETT
Hannah G., 1169

GATES
Mary Beman, 1238
Unidentified, 229, 431

GAUBERT
Sally, 394

GAY
Alice Marion (1844-1903), 860, 1277
Amelia, 822
Ann (1813-          ), 468
Edward Abbot (1855-1873), 861
Eunice (Cir 1826-1838), 468
George Herbert (1845-          ), 861
George Washington (1817-1889), 468, 860
Hannah (1814-          ), 468
Henry Harrison (1843-1843), 861
Henry Lamartine (1849-1849), 861
John (1819-1851), 858
John T. (          -1900), 962
Mary Jane (1858-After 1926), 858
Olive (Cir 1786-          ), 860
Seth (Cir 1785-1829), 468
Susan (1823-          ), 858
Unidentified, 861
Warren (1815-1847), 468, 860
Warren Hewins (1847-          ), 860

GAYLORD
William, 274

GERGUSON
Mary, 394
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GERMAIN
Adeline, 1199

GEROFSKI
Unidentified, 897

GERRY
Eliza S. (1853-          ), 1119

GETCHELL
George F., 748
Hurlbert Franklin, 1493, 1494
John, 382
Lucinda (Cir 1816-1899), 1187
Peltiah, 184

GETTYS
Mabel (Cir 1867-1917), 525
William Paul (1825-          ), 525

GHODY
Abbie S. A. (Cir 1879-          ), 1685
John H., 1685

GIBBS
Annie, 532
Betsey (1792-          ), 480
Elisha, 406
Jane Elizabeth, 1310
Joseph, 480
Nancy (Cir 1824-1848), 734
Phebe, 116
Sally B. (Cal 1803-1884), 406, 428, 666

GIBSON
Donald Russell (1913-          ), 1402
Emile, 943
Harriet Maude (1908-          ), 1402
Henry J., 1402
Henry James (1906-          ), 1402
Irene Mildred (1898-          ), 1402
J. Merrill Jr. (1926-          ), 1690
James, 660
Marjorie (1896-          ), 1402
Unidentified, 93
William Neil (1900-          ), 1402

GIDDINGS
Mary, 243

GIFFORD
(Illegible) (1893-          ), 1231
Abraham (1774-1861), 298
Abraham R. (1812-1813), 298
Abraham R. (1815-1879), 298, 580
Abram R. Jr. (Cir 1869-          ), 582
Ada Fessenden (1842-          ), 441, 814

GIFFORD
Aggie ? (Cir 1871-          ), 815
Alexander H. (Cir 1860-1878), 582
Alexander H. M. (Cir 1845-1845), 581
Ann, 280
Anne (Cir 1758-          ), 103
Arthur L. (1880-          ), 815
Carlton Sprague (1876-          ), 442, 816
Catharine (Cir 1863-          ), 582
Chandler (1888-          ), 816
Charles (1796-1798), 298
Charles (1798-1837), 298
Charles (1847-          ), 581
Charles Frederick (1847-1895), 441, 815
Charles S., 884
Daniel (1721-          ), 103
Edmund (1810-          ), 205, 440, 660
Effie Florence (1859-1859), 441
Elihu (1747-1831), 298
Elizabeth N. (Cir 1858-          ), 581
Ella Frances (1844-          ), 441
Ellie ? (Cir 1876-          ), 815
Emily C. (Cir 1837-          ), 884
Emily C. (Cir 1848-1850), 581
Emily C. (Cir 1859-          ), 582
Ernest Stephen (1859-1859), 441
Florence W. (1887-          ), 816
Frederick H. (1818-1821), 298
George, 81
George Eddie (1855-1856), 441
George M. (Cir 1855-          ), 581
Gordon ? (1887-          ), 815
Harry L. (1870-          ), 815, 1231
Hendrick, 276
John, 205
John A. (Cir 1862-          ), 582
Joseph, 681
Jullian ? L. (1883-          ), 815
Lizzie (Cir 1848-          ), 441
Mabel L. (Cir 1876-          ), 815
Martha B. (Cir 1840-1883), 581, 1002
Mary, 82
Mary (1804-          ), 298
Mary G. (1842-Between 1910/1920), 581, 1002
Mary Nye (1866-          ), 442
Mary Sophia (1849-1860), 441
Merbiah (Cir 1867-1866), 582
Minerva M. (1848-Between 1910/1920), 581, 1004
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GIFFORD
Nye, 280
Pardon, 276, 279
Paul (Cir 1757-1826), 205, 660, 1118, 1119
Paul Winsor (1868-          ), 442
Pauline (1860-1860), 441
Perry, 139
Rhoda (1824-1863), 681
Robert G. (1893-          ), 816
Robert Sweain, 1595
Rosamond (1910-1997), 816
Rose L., 1595
Samuel (1756-          ), 103
Sarah L. (Cir 1854-          ), 581
Stephen Nye Esq. (1815-1886), 205, 441, 1118,

1119
Stephen W. (Cir 1861-          ), 442, 815
Stephen W. Jr. (1884-          ), 815
Stephen Wentworth (1859-1920), 442
Timothy, 103
Unidentified, 248
William (          -1816), 206

GILBERT
Agusta, 1038
Almira Rogers (1837-          ), 679
Clara Haas, 1257
Dexter, 1038
Edward Winsor (1851-          ), 679
Jennie S. (Cir 1874-          ), 1043
Judson, 219
Lucretia (1848-1881), 679
Martha (1834-1898), 624, 679, 1117
Samuel Jr. (1801-1897), 624, 679
Samuel Sprague (1833-1854), 679
Sarah, 1038
Thomas, 1042
Thomas N. (1849-          ), 1042

GILFILLAN
John (Cir 1822-          ), 1235
Kate M. (1849-          ), 1235

GILL
Abigail G. (Cir 1835-          ), 736
George D. (Cir 1843-          ), 736
Malvinia E. (Cir 1834-          ), 736
Maria E. (Cir 1844-After 1920), 1102
Mortimer D. (Cir 1838-          ), 736
Samuel J. (Cir 1842-          ), 736
Samuel W. (Cir 1804-          ), 736

GILL
Thankful (1819-          ), 640
Warren, 1102
William S. (Cir 1836-          ), 736

GILLETT
Flora E. (1866-          ), 1411

GILLIS
James Donald (1952-2008), 1706

GILMAN
Clara S. (Cir 1834-1882), 1041
Lewis Eugene (1901-1973), 1660
Stephen, 1041

GILMORE
"About 5 children.", 1250
Dave, 1250
Jane, 119

GILPATRICK
Olive Lucy, 716

GINNETTI
Joseph Richard (1972-          ), 1718

GIPSON
Charles (1834-          ), 481
Dolly Rosina (1815-          ), 481
Henry, 480
Henry Jr. (1813-          ), 480
Jane (1832-          ), 481
Julia Ann (1827-          ), 481
Louisa (1837-          ), 481
Maria Hunt (1820-1839), 481
Mary Abigail (1825-          ), 481
Merrick (1817-          ), 481
Sarah Elizabeth, 481
Susan Samson (1812-          ), 480

GIROUX
Deborah (1900-          ), 1444
Henri A., 1444
Louis Frederick (Rev.) (Cir 1861-          ), 1444

GLADDING
William F., 499

GLASS
Bertie F. (1889-          ), 1479
Caroline/Carrie M. (1859-          ), 1108, 1478
Clarence (Cir 1872-          ), 1109
Corinna/Corrine/Corinne F. (1868-After 1930),

1109, 1480
Daniel Frank (1833-          ), 1108
Daniel P., 1108
Dither R. (1894-          ), 1479
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GLASS
Elinor (Cir 1927-          ), 1680
Elmer Loring (1906-          ), 1543
Frank W. (1861-          ), 1109, 1478
Harriet M. (Cir 1912-          ), 1481
Harrison/Harry W. (1874-          ), 1542
Helen C. (1835-          ), 1167
Henry, 1167
Herbert L. (1878-          ), 1109, 1480
Herbert W. (Cir 1922-          ), 1660
Horace W. (1842-          ), 1542
John, 761
John A. (Cir 1909-          ), 1481
Joseph T. (Cir 1916-          ), 1481
Lawrence Wilbur (1901-          ), 1543, 1680
Louis H. (Cir 1908-          ), 1481
Lucy (Cir 1822-          ), 973
Lucy C. (Cir 1914-          ), 1481
Mable E. (1892-          ), 1479
Parker Adams (1906-          ), 1481
Parker V. (1865-1896), 1109, 1479
Sarah C. (1824-1845), 761
Virginia (Cir 1929-          ), 1680
Wendell C. (1896-          ), 1479
Wendell Chaning (1890-After 1942), 1480, 1660
William F. (1873-          ), 1109
Ziba H. (1879-          ), 1109

GLASURE
Herbert H. (1856-          ), 946
Herbert Oliver (1882-          ), 946, 1366
James L., 946
Ruth (Cir 1915-          ), 1366

GLEASON
Elsie, 1592

GLENDEMING
Martha, 1299

GLINES
Alonzo (Cir 1829-          ), 1178
Emma L. (1858-1920/1929), 1178

GLOVER
Celia (1897-          ), 1055
Charles (1891-          ), 1055
Childs (1821-          ), 1054
George J. (1855-          ), 1054
John, 566
John Jr. (Cir 1823-          ), 566
Louisa M., 804
Louisa M. (Cir 1846-          ), 566

GLOVER
Lydia (1750-          ), 201
Martha (Cir 1724-1787), 222
Mary, 556
Myrtis (1894-          ), 1055
Vera (1882-          ), 1055

GODDARD
Abel, 723
Frank E. (Cir 1847-1902), 1083
Frederick E. (1872-          ), 1084
Gwendolin Olga (1896-1978), 1533
Harrison Francis, 1649
Helen M., 1093
Jacob Henry (1868-          ), 1533
Jennie Phoebe (1866-After 1930), 739
John H. (Cir 1834-          ), 739
Mary/Mae Elizabeth B. (1875-          ), 1084, 1466
Sarah Hoxie (1823-After 1910), 723
William (1888-          ), 1084
William H., 1083

GODFREY
George F. (Cir 1824-          ), 294
Gordon Hall (Cir 1833-Between 1910/1920), 463
Mary A. (Cir 1843-          ), 1433
Roxanna T., 1499
Samuel, 463
Susan Maria (1818-1863), 621

GODFRY
Henry, 1391
Ida Emeline (Cir 1865-Between 1910/1930), 1391

GOE
Pamelia M. (1864-          ), 1314
Sylvia A. (1855-1898), 1313

GOESCHEL
Marian Nova, 1642

GOLAS
Donald M. (1944-1992), 1705

GOLDBERG/GOLDBROOK/BROOKS
Ellen/Helen (Cir 1876-1962), 1518

GONDE/GOODE
Unidentified, 897

GOODENOUGH
Ida Gertrude (Cir 1848-After 1930), 1524

GOODENOUTH
James, 1524

GOODING
Alfred Winsor (1836-          ), 678
Almira Sprague (1831-1831), 678
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GOODING
Azabuh (1768-          ), 184
Barzilla (1772-          ), 184
Benjamin, 183
Elizabeth (1766-          ), 183
James Madison (1809-1897), 678
Jane Sprague (1834-          ), 678
Job (1776-          ), 184
Josiah Francis (1849-          ), 678
Julia Augusta (1846-          ), 678
Ruth (1774-          ), 184
Sarah H., 708
William James (1842-          ), 678
William Sprague (Cir 1832-1832), 678

GOODRICH
Cassie E., 802

GOODRIDGE
Dorothy C. (Cir 1911-          ), 1253
Eunice, 350
Nathan, 1253
Nathaniel/Nathan F. (1913-1972), 1253
Ono Myrick (1880-          ), 1253

GOODSPEED
Emma Frances (Cir 1847-          ), 1348
William, 1348

GOODWIN
Amelia (1835-          ), 484
Amelia Mackay (1872-          ), 882
Annie R. (1879-          ), 1198, 1534
Charles (1790-          ), 229
Charles E. (Cir 1853-1888), 1198
Charles Eugene Jr. (1878-          ), 1198, 1534
Charles Haven (1866-1889), 882
Deborah Cushing (1798-          ), 230
Edith Ashton (1881-          ), 1198
Eliza A., 813
Elizabeth Mason (1813-1876), 482, 879
Elliot Hersey (1874-          ), 882
Frances Barnard (1885-          ), 882
Francis Henry (1817-1832), 482
Frederick H. (1795-1835), 229, 483
Grace Mary (1876-          ), 882
Henry Cushing (1824-1860), 483
Hersey Bradford (1833-          ), 484
Hersey Bradford (1836-          ), 484, 882
Hersey Bradford (Rev.) (1805-1836), 230, 484
Horace Howard (1864-1865), 882
Isaac (1786-1832), 229, 482

GOODWIN
Isaac Bradford (1833-1855), 484
James F. (Cir 1912-          ), 1534
James Harvey, 1661
Jane Frances (1794-1798), 229
Jane Frances (1799-1882), 230
Jane Frances (1835-1893), 483
John Abbott (1824-1884), 483, 880
John Emery (1820-1822), 482
Juliet Hunter (1831-          ), 483
LeBaron (1788-1838), 229, 483
Lucy Lothrop (1811-1872), 482, 879
Lydia (1797-          ), 230
Lynda Coffin (1800-1888), 881
Maria Ellery (1828-          ), 483, 881
Mary Ann (1792-1872), 229, 483
Mary Jane (1831-1894), 483, 880
Nathaniel (1803-After 1869), 230, 484
Paige Ashley (1941-          ), 1661
Rhoda, 326
Sarah LeBaron (1822-          ), 483
Simeon Sampson (1782-1847), 229
Thomas Russell (1854-          ), 484
Unidentified (1785-          ), 229
Unidentified (1801-          ), 230
William, 1198
William (1783-1821), 229
William Bradford (1858-          ), 880
William Esq. (1756-1825), 98, 229
William Frederick (1827-1827), 483
William Hammatt (1815-1862), 482
William LeBaron (1829-          ), 483
William Watson (1831-          ), 484, 881

GORDAN
Josiah, 186

GORDON
Beatrice, 1172
Caroline A. (Cir 1826-1881), 681
Jesse ?, 681
Mary A. (Cir 1808-1875), 1031

GORDONIER
Daniel, 244
Hannah, 109
Henry J., 244
Wilson, 244

GORE
Arthur Leroy (1877-          ), 1504
Bertram Lesley (1878-          ), 1504
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GORE
Blanche Estelle (1886-          ), 1504
Eugene Waldo (1875-          ), 1504
Eva Maud (1881-          ), 1504
Henry, 1504
Stanley (1849-          ), 1504

GORHAM
Ruth (1713-1792), 93

GORTON
Mary (          -After 1688), 9

GOTHAM
Anna Marie (1831-1880), 942

GOTHAM ROYAL
Joseph, 942

GOULD
Caroline Frances, 873
Catherine (1814-1892), 720
Edward, 1141
Elizabeth, 343
James Stuart, 873
Mary Emily, 1141
Nathaniel, 720
Ruth, 134

GOWELL
Albert Montrose (1885-          ), 1505
Alonzo Abbott (1861-          ), 1505
Eunice H. (1894-          ), 1505
Lindon Harris (1882-          ), 1505

GRACEY
James B., 394

GRACIE
Adeline, 1346

GRADERT
Grace Genevieve, 1000

GRAETER
Adelaide (1882-          ), 1300
Albert (1835-          ), 879, 1299
Anna (1848-1848), 879
Charles MD (1874-          ), 1299
Christian, 1300
Edward (1881-          ), 1299
Elizabeth (1875-          ), 1300
Fridolin (1857-1889), 880
Immanuel (1841-          ), 879
Irene, 1300
Joanna (1873-          ), 1300
John Benignus (1838-1895), 879, 1299
John Henry Francis (1797-1861), 879

GRAETER
Lewis Michael (1843-          ), 879, 1300
Martha (1874-          ), 1300
Mary, 1300
Matilda, 1300
Matilda (1875-          ), 1300
Otto (1852-1855), 880
Paul (1875-          ), 1299
Pauline, 1300
Reinhold, 1300
Rudolf (Rev.) (1870-          ), 1299
Samuel (1870-1890), 1300
Victor (1850-1883), 879
Victor Albert PhD (1872-          ), 1299
William (1885-          ), 1300

GRAHAM
Emma Jane, 1138
F., 906
Hannah (1793-1880), 244
Jane (1799-1879), 245
Minnie C., 1570

GRANGE
Alice, 186

GRANT
Emma A. (1878-1947), 1287
Hazel Alice (1901-2005), 1608
Isabel, 634
John J., 391
Unidentified, 1608

GRANVILLE
Josiah (Cir 1839-          ), 602

GRAVES
Charles, 466
Charles W. (Cir 1837-Between 1880/1900), 1135
Harold Simmes, 1120
Lottie (1872-1953), 1135

GRAY
Adaline (Cir 1847-          ), 664
Alice (1911-          ), 1514
Amy (1748-          ), 81
Ann (1691-1730), 111
Benjamin (1775-          ), 207
Edward, 81, 402
Eliza Jane (1857-1858), 1147
Elizabeth (          -1821), 423
Hannah (1775-1818/1818), 357, 617, 929
Helen (1844-          ), 664
Ira Church Jr. (1873-1957), 1514
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GRAY
Isaac (1777-          ), 207
James Alexander (1858-1875), 1147
John (1746-          ), 81, 207
Joseph Alexander (1829-1865/1870), 1147
Joseph Henry (1863-1917), 1147
Judith, 586
Lewis, 586, 664
Lewis Thomas (Cir 1818-          ), 664
Mary Lewis (1842-1892), 664, 1100
Rebecca (Cir 1755-          ), 81
Samuel (1718-After 1771), 81
Samuel (Lt.), Jr. (1736-1818), 263, 357
Sarah (1767-1849), 263, 548
Sarah (1861-1861), 1147
Sarah Ruth Delano (1865-1945), 1147, 1506

GREELEY
William A., 391

GREEN
Bernard, 605
Betsey Elizabeth (1809-1873), 885
Carrie A. (Cir 1841-          ), 747
Eunice, 303
George Henry (1879-          ), 1591
George Washington (1850-1911), 1304, 1591
John (1824-1857), 1304
John A. Esq., 781
Mary Elizabeth (1807-          ), 885
Mary/Marcia L. (1810-1891), 605
Millard R., 1413
Minnie (1836-1866), 781
Nathan C., 897
Norma E. (1904-          ), 1413
Ray E. (1907-          ), 1413
Rosanna May (1886-          ), 1592
Walter Lewis (1881-          ), 1592

GREENANYER
Eva S. (1874-1964), 1613
John A. (1844-Between 1920/1930), 1613

GREENE
Alfred Stanley (1890-1962), 1516, 1672
Caroline (          -1895), 208
Charles, 1516
Clarisa "Clara" (Cir 1842-          ), 1166
Franklin Briggs (1895-          ), 1517
Griffin Esq. (          -Bef 1813), 208
Henry, 1166
Henry W. (Cir 1915-          ), 1673

GREENE
Henry Wade (1863-1932), 1516
Lulu Maud (1889-          ), 1516, 1672
Meredith W. (Cir 1917-          ), 1673
Phyllis W. (Cir 1927-          ), 1673
Richard, 208
Richard Jr., 208
Richard S. (Cir 1919-          ), 1673
Sarah, 208
Susan, 1307
Unidentified (          -Bef 1900), 1517
Winifred (1892-          ), 1517

GREENFIELD
Clifford Melbourne (Cir 1883-          ), 1463
John K., 1463
Priscilla (1914-          ), 1464

GREENLEAF
Mercy, 1138

GREENLIEF
Daniel, 185

GREENWOOD
Irving, 486

GREGOIRE
Evelina (1907-1985), 1510
Philip (Cir 1880-          ), 1510

GREGORY
Deliah Ann (1818-1889), 913
Eva (1870-          ), 1151
James, 1151

GRIDLEY
Edgar (Cir 1846-          ), 1676
Maud E. (1871-          ), 1676

GRIERSON
Mary Jane, 1151

GRIFFIN
Amos H.  ? (Cir 1838-          ), 850
George W., 440
Phoebe Ellen, 850
R. Vera Frances (Cir 1872-          ), 440

GRIFFITH
Elaine (1943-          ), 1701
Jesse, 12
Stephen (1728-1779), 105
William, 1701

GRINNELL
Rachel, 158

GRINNELL/GREENAL
Abraham B. (1801-          ), 242, 497



Name Index

1800 Produced by Legacy

GRINNELL/GREENAL
Adam Rankin (1873-1873), 1311
Alice Almy (1870-          ), 1307, 1595
Alice Lorraine (1879-          ), 1320, 1604
Altona Holstein (1848-1896), 888, 1313, 1316
Anna F. (1862-1863), 893
Annie Laura (1867-1891), 893, 1320
Arthur Gordon (1854-          ), 887
Bailey Willis (1897-          ), 1314
Bernard Johnson (1876-          ), 1313
Burton Terry (1911-          ), 1604
Charles Bondurant (1901-          ), 1601
Charles Green (1825-1827), 496
Charles Herbert (1862-1915), 896, 1322
Charles Herbert (1895-          ), 1322
Charles Spencer (1843-1894), 887, 1311
Charles Tappan (1864-          ), 893
Charley Alton (1905-          ), 1314
Charlotte Irving (1884-          ), 1312, 1602
Cornelia (1825-1904), 493, 888, 889, 1313
Cornelia Willis (1861-          ), 889
Cornelius (1825-1869), 497
Cornelius (1909-          ), 1315
Cornelius (Capt.) (1758-1850), 239, 241, 492, 493
Cornelius Howland (1847-1916), 888, 1312
Cornelius Jr. (1786-1830), 239, 241, 492, 495
Daniel (1721-          ), 241
Daniel H. (1848-          ), 498
David Scott (1884-          ), 1311, 1601
David Scott Jr. (1909-          ), 1601
Dorothy, 1321
Dorothy Quincy (1886-          ), 1312, 1602
Edmund (1817-1843), 492, 887
Edmund (1850-1892), 887, 1310
Edmund (1877-          ), 1310
Edmund Beall (1880-          ), 1311, 1601
Edwin Morgan (1849-          ), 888, 1312
Elizabeth C. (1833-1851), 496
Elizabeth R. (1809-1842), 492
Emily Morgan (1916-          ), 1596
Emma Charlotte (1894-          ), 1322
Emma F. (1877-1901), 896
Emory Milton (1915-          ), 1601
Ernest (1881-1919), 1313
Ernest Alfred (1857-          ), 888
Ernest Marion (1902-          ), 1314
Esther Bassett (1907-          ), 1601
Ethel Agnes (1886-          ), 1322, 1605

GRINNELL/GREENAL
Fanny Leslie (1842-1887), 494, 498, 890
Francis (1820-1821), 493
Francis (1821-1914), 493, 888, 1316
Francis Browne (1911-          ), 1596
Francis Browne MD (1887-          ), 1307, 1596
Francis H. (1805-1806), 242
Frank J., 896
Frank Marion (1853-          ), 888, 1314
Frank Marion (1900-1907), 1314
Franklin Norris (1875-1887), 893
Fred H. (1886-          ), 1322, 1604
Frederick (1836-1905), 886, 1307
Frederick (1909-          ), 1596
Frederick Jr. (1881-1885), 1307
Gales Marshall (1855-          ), 888, 1314
George Gales (1893-          ), 1314
George H. (1866-1867), 893
George Henry (1875-          ), 1320, 1604
George P. (1837-1865), 498
George W. (1879-          ), 896
Georgianna Sawtelle (1854-1910), 893, 1320
Grace Belcher (1904-          ), 1604
Hagadon W. (1841-          ), 498
Harold Billings (1895-          ), 1320
Harold Duncan (1880-          ), 1308
Harold Russell (1901-          ), 1315
Harriet Mae (1892-          ), 1322, 1605
Harriet W. (1833-1902), 498
Harry Moses (1860-          ), 896, 1321
Hattie Virginia (1886-          ), 1311
Henry (1799-1874), 242, 497
Henry (1827-1892), 496, 893
Henry (1875-          ), 895, 1321
Henry Bigelow (1849-          ), 892, 1319
Henry Gough (1882-          ), 1311, 1601
Henry Howland (1836-          ), 497
Henry Walton (Adm.) (1843-          ), 497, 895
Herbert H. (1851-1883), 498
Imogene (1918-          ), 1601
Irving (1839-          ), 494, 498
Jack Dent (1909-          ), 1601
James Madison (1807-1854), 242, 498
John Coggshall (Cir 1823-1908), 496, 892
John W. (1839-1884), 498, 896
Joseph G. (1788-1885), 241
Joseph G. (1814-1873), 492, 887
Joseph Saberton (1879-1906), 1312
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GRINNELL/GREENAL
Josephin Lucy, 895, 1321
Josephine G. (1856-          ), 887, 1311
Julia Annie (1913-          ), 1601
Julia Irving (1827-1915), 498
Julia Irving (1837-1915), 494, 889
Juliet Rankin (1878-1879), 1311
Katharine (1882-          ), 1312, 1602
Katharine (1885-          ), 1311
Katherine (1879-          ), 1313
Kathleen Winifred (1890-          ), 1314
Laura (1840-1842), 886
Laura Louise (1903-          ), 1601
Lawrence (1811-1893), 492, 886
Lawrence (1868-1872), 1307
Lawrence (1885-          ), 1307, 1596
Lawrence (1909-          ), 1596
Lawrence Irving (1889-          ), 1312
Lawrence Leslie (1851-1881), 888, 889
Lawrence Russell (1891-          ), 1312
Lucy Alice (1864-1891), 893
Lydia (1878-          ), 1307, 1595
Mabel Spencer (1906-          ), 1601
Malcolm Seaton (1894-          ), 1315
Margaret Louise (1917-          ), 1601
Marion Winifred (1877-1894), 1312
Marjorie Marshall (1893-          ), 1314
Mary (1910-          ), 1601
Mary Ann (1876-1876), 896
Mary B. (1837-          ), 497
Mary Beall (1867-1877), 1311
Mary E. (1855-1860), 893
Mary E. (1860-1860), 893
Mary Marion (1906-1908), 1315
Mary Minturn (1834-          ), 497
Mary Minturn (1841-1847), 497
Mary Russell (1813-1903), 492, 886
Mary Russell (1843-1874), 886
Mary Russell (1877-          ), 1308
Mary Sylvia (1861-          ), 893
May Irving, 1312
Morton Russell (1867-          ), 889, 1314
Moses Hicks (Hon.) (1803-1877), 242, 493, 497
Moses J. (1835-1864), 498, 896
Nina (          -1851), 886
Peter Severance (1918-          ), 1596
Preston Work (1875-          ), 1311
Rachel Howland (1860-1878), 887

GRINNELL/GREENAL
Rachel Lee (1879-          ), 1311
Ralph Kolp (1897-          ), 1315
Ralph Russell (0018-1883), 1311
Rebecca Williams (1875-          ), 1308
Reginald E. (1877-          ), 1313
Richard Williams (1846-1900), 886, 1307
Robbie Nesbitt (1900-          ), 1314
Robert (1913-          ), 1596
Robert Johnson (1851-1913), 888, 1313
Robert Minturn (1829-1898), 497, 895
Robert Stone (1892-          ), 1312
Robert Taylor (1913-          ), 1602
Rose (1901-          ), 1601
Rose (1917-          ), 1595
Russell (1871-Bef 1919), 896
Russell (1875-          ), 1307, 1595
Russell (1913-          ), 1595
Sarah Ellen (1873-          ), 896
Sarah Minturn (1827-1905), 497, 894
Sigismunda (1871-1871), 1311
Susan R. (1823-          ), 493
Susan Williams (1852-1888), 887
Susan Williams (1888-          ), 1311, 1600
Sylvia (1791-1844), 242, 493, 496
Sylvia (1911-          ), 1596
Sylvia Howland (1831-1915), 496, 894
Sylvia Howland (1838-          ), 497, 895
Sylvia Howland (1887-          ), 1322
Wiley B. (1911-          ), 1601
William F. (1912-          ), 1601
William Foulkes (1869-          ), 1311, 1600
William Irving (1855-          ), 888, 1312
William Lee (1864-          ), 889, 1314
William Minturn (1831-1870), 497
William Palmer (1797-1850), 242, 496
William Palmer Jr. (1841-          ), 496
William Russell (1819-          ), 493, 888, 889
Willis Howland (1893-          ), 1320

GRISWOLD
Agnes G. (Cir 1862-          ), 978
Clarissa A., 573

GROFF
Kate, 576
Mabel, 1644

GROH (?)
Mary A. (Cir 1859-          ), 1348
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GROVER
Elizabeth, 718
Jane (Cir 1834-1903), 1113

GROVES
Elsie, 81

GROWE/GROW
Eunice (Cir 1788-1860), 659

GRUDIER
Edwin, 1250
Elma, 1250
Hermaline, 1250
Herman F. (Cir 1901-1940), 1249
Lee, 1250
Wilma, 1250

GUESSEFELD
Herman, 992

GUILD
Bartlett (1897-1980), 1589, 1691
Caroline (1899-          ), 1589
Chester (II) (Cir 1824-1895), 1588
Chester (IV) (1885-          ), 1589
Chester Jr. (III) (1856-1920/1930), 1588
Eastham (1889-After 1942), 1589, 1691
Eastham Jr. (1915-2009), 1691
Edward M. (Cir 1923-          ), 1692
Georgiana/Georgianna (1852-1928), 1259
Ira, 635
Jane/Jennie C. (1850-          ), 1259, 1565
Laurence C. (Cir 1910-1911), 1566
Lydia T. (Cir 1823-          ), 635
Margaret (Cal 1916-          ), 1691
Mary Chester (1904-          ), 1589
Minot (1895-Between 1920/1930), 1589, 1691
Minot Jr. (1914-1995), 1691, 1713
Olive Boyd (1912-          ), 1691
Olive Lincoln (1856-          ), 1260
Reuben (1793-1882), 1259
Reuben Aldridge (1822-1899), 1259
Reuben Laurence (1864-          ), 1260, 1566
Samuel A. (Cir 1859-1876), 1260
William (1892-          ), 1589
William H. (Cir 1925-          ), 1692

GUILMETTE
Mildred L. (1907-          ), 1389

GULLIFER/CULLIFER
Abigail (1783-          ), 174
Abigail (Cir 1809-          ), 350
Adaline, 350

GULLIFER/CULLIFER
Betty/Betsey (1781-1868), 174
Calvin R., 350
Caroline (1824-          ), 350
Charlotte, 350
Cyrene/Serena (1823-          ), 350
David (1776-          ), 174
David (1781-1860), 174
Deborah (1811-          ), 350
George W., 350
Henry (1778-          ), 174
John (1745-1837), 69, 174
John (Cir 1809-          ), 350
John II (1770-          ), 174
John Jr. (1785-1873), 174
Lemuel (1790-          ), 175
Lemuel (1818-          ), 350
Peleg, 436
Rhoda (1798-          ), 350
Sampson (1816-          ), 350
Samson (1788-Bef 1840), 175
Thomas (1773-1851), 174, 350
Thomas Jr. (1815-          ), 350
Thomas Jr. (Cir 1800-          ), 350
William (Cir 1801-          ), 350

GUMLEY
Robert W. (1903-          ), 1582

GUNN
Edward M. (1853-1910), 1475
Frances Elliott (1890-          ), 1475

GUNTHER
Helen (1897-          ), 945
William (1867-          ), 945

GURNEY
Elizabeth (Cir 1866-          ), 1452
John, 583
Mary A., 538
Matilda J., 1134
Oliver, 206

GURNEY/GUERNSEY
Bertha (1867-1870), 690
Edward Henry (1849-1888), 690
Flora Henrietta (1847-1892), 690
George Albert (1863-1863), 690
Josephine (1852-1879), 690
Rolla Augusta (1860-1861), 690
William Frederich (1855-After 1870), 690
William Henry (1825-1894), 689
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GUSTAFSON
Anna (1887-          ), 1363
Frank G., 1363

GUTTRIDGE
Maud E. A. (Cir 1873-Between 1901/1922), 1363

GUY
Emma F. (1885-          ), 1351
Joseph, 1351
Joseph Jr. (Cir 1858-          ), 1351

HACKET
George (Cir 1694-Bef 1732), 66
George (Cir 1752-          ), 66
Gideon (1727-After 1802), 66
Gideon (Cir 1768-          ), 66
Hannah (Cir 1770-          ), 67
John (Cir 1754-          ), 66
Lydia (Cir 1763-          ), 66
Persila (sic) (Cir 1759-          ), 66
Ruth (Cir 1765-          ), 66

HACKETT
Betsey, 271
Minnie, 896
Unidentified, 249

HADAWAY
Augustus S. (1833-          ), 599
Grace M. (1870-          ), 1382
Thomas, 599

HADLAND
Louisa, 627

HADLOCK
George G. (Cir 1841-          ), 838
James W. (1868-          ), 838

HAGAMAN
Mary (1783-1867), 492

HAGAN
Arthur F. (Dr.) (          -Bef 1938), 1207
Charles R., 1207
Ellen (Cir 1875-          ), 1022
James, 1022

HAGER
Calvin, 343

HAGUE
James Duncan (1911-          ), 1599
Nathaniel Hathaway (1912-1914), 1599
William (1882-1918), 1599

HAIGHT
Ann Elizabeth (          -After 1890), 997
Jacob, 108

HAIGHT
Stephen, 108

HAINES
Charles, 392

HALE
Caroline Margarete, 998

HALEY
Hanna R. (Cir 1834-1871), 753
Joseph L. (1836-1852), 710
Mary Agnes (1882-Between 1910/1920), 1078
Matthew (1850-          ), 1078
Peter Lewis (1804-1836), 710
Ruth, 1432

HALL
Abigail, 725
Alfred H. (Cir 1838-          ), 742
Betsey, 45
Deborah Cushman (Cir 1815-          ), 625
Dorothy (1788-          ), 200
Elisha (1753-          ), 200
Elisha (1788-          ), 200
Elizabeth Wheeler, 115
George (1802-          ), 200
George H., 638
George Rogers, 515
Hannah, 91
Isaac B., 401
James, 742
Job, 77
John (1797-          ), 200
John M. (Cir 1867-          ), 742
Judah, 77
Judah (1794-1826), 200
Leroy, 724
Lot (1791-          ), 200
Lucie/Lucy (1865-After 1920), 638
Lydia (1783-          ), 200
Marilla, 1043
Mary, 77
Mary I. (Cir 1869-          ), 742
Mary J. (          -1892), 989
Rowena (1825-          ), 1149
Ruth White, 200
Sarah (1729-1759), 77, 200
Sylvanus, 200
Sylvanus (1781-          ), 200
Warren, 1149
Washington (1800-1833), 200
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HALLETT
Charles G., 413

HALLIWELL
Birney/Barney F. (1916-          ), 1544
Birney/Barney O. (1879-          ), 1544
Cornelius O. (Cir 1855-          ), 1544

HALLOWAY
Sarah (Cir 1707-1743), 40

HALLOWELL
Esther Fisher, 1599

HAMBLETT
Alice G. (Cir 1868-          ), 1290
David V., 1290

HAMILTON
Daniel F., 1452
Eliza Ann (1829-1861), 1143, 1502
Frances, 889
Frances (1833-          ), 1143
Harriet Jane (1840-1878), 1143
Horatio (1862-          ), 1143
Jason (1808-1829), 1143
John, 1143
Margaret Bacon (1848-1876), 1143
Mary Eliza (1883-1976), 1452
William H., 1137

HAMLEN
J. Monroe (1901-          ), 1582
Mary Tourtellot (1925-          ), 1582, 1690
Nancy (1926-          ), 1582, 1690

HAMLIN/HAMLYN
Susan M. (Cir 1848-          ), 1650

HAMM
Mary Bean, 721

HAMMATT
Abraham (1750-1797), 482
Elizabeth (1789-1877), 482

HAMMER
Matilda Lillie, 1323

HAMMERS
John J. (Cir 1874-          ), 1677
John M. (Cir 1912-          ), 1678
S. S. W., 1677

HAMMOND
Alden (Cir 1733-1842), 273
David Delano, 315
Eliakim, 108
Lucy (Cir 1805-1880), 273
Rachel Maria, 681

HAMMOND
Rufus (Cir 1803-          ), 388
Samuel, 108
Stafford (1733-1809), 273

HAMPSHIRE
Elizabeth Olive (1909-          ), 1402
Francis Richard (1908-          ), 1402
Gladys May (1905-          ), 1402
Harry, 1402
John William (1912-          ), 1402

HAND
Lucy H. (1905-2000), 1558
Unidentified, 1558

HANDY
Benjamin Francis (Cir 1850-          ), 1070
Elizabeth, 49
Hatsil, 1070
Judah, 48
Sarah Grace Rider (1875-          ), 1070, 1462

HANER
George Jr., 243

HANEY
John E., 1519

HANKS
John (1709-Bef 1742), 21
John Jr. (1739-1804/1804), 21

HANLAN
Ann, 1022

HANLEY
Benjamin Jones, 734

HANNUM
Henry F. (1861-          ), 1260

HANSCHE
Edward, 524
Edward Delano (1864-          ), 524
Harry Delano (1859-          ), 524
Sophia (1867-          ), 524
William Thomson (1860-          ), 524

HANSEN
Mary J., 990

HANSON
Catharine/Katie C. (1859-          ), 1036
Norman C. (Cir 1826-1860), 1036
Stephen, 1036

HARCOURT?
Mary, 247

HARDESTY
Myrtle, 829
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HARDIN
Jehiel B., 1073

HARDING
Dana Edward (1889-1971), 1660
Elizabeth F., 854
Hannah P., 381
William Carlisle (1852-          ), 1660
William Carlisle (1937-          ), 1661

HARKNESS
Daniel, 66

HARLAND
Margaret (          -1919), 990

HARLOW
Abigail (1692-1727), 94
Abigail (1722-1755), 58, 94
Alice S. (Cir 1875-          ), 935
Amaziah (1721-Bef 1755), 9, 39
Amaziah Jr. (1747-          ), 39
Ann Eliza (1836-          ), 532
Barnabas (1801-1803), 269
David (1799-Bef 1829), 269, 532
David L. (1825-          ), 532
Desire (1767-          ), 124
Desire (1797-1821), 269
Desire Sampson (1821-1848), 270
Ebenezer (1735-          ), 39, 124
Edward (1832-1910), 531, 935
Edward P., 532
Elizabeth (1709-1710), 9
Elizabeth (1762-          ), 125, 270
Elizabeth (1791-          ), 269
Elizabeth/Betsey, 749
Ephraim (1770-1858/1859), 125, 269
Ephraim Jr. (1797-1841), 270
Experience (1756-          ), 124
Ezra (1741-1826), 39
Ezra (1829-          ), 532
Ezra (1830-          ), 532
Grace/Gracy (1790-1790), 125
Hannah (1838-          ), 532
Hannah Shaw (1810-          ), 270, 533, 570
Hannah Turner (1789-          ), 269, 530
Harriet, 1508
Henry M. (1833-          ), 532
Herbert C. (1869-1870), 936
Isaac Newton (1805-1806), 269
Isaac Newton (1828-1893), 532, 935
Jabez (1732-1773), 39, 124

HARLOW
Jabez (1800-          ), 270
Jabez Jr. (1754-          ), 124
James (          -Bef 1900), 1462
James (1698-1759), 58
Jane (1808-          ), 270
Jerusha Howse (1794-          ), 270, 532
Jesse (1740-          ), 39, 125, 171
Jesse (1761-          ), 124, 269
Jesse (Deacon), Jr. (1793-1834), 269, 531
Jesse III (Cir 1822-1900), 531
Jesse Jr. (1788-1788), 269
John, 283
John (1685-1771), 8
John (1762-          ), 124
John (1807-          ), 269
John III (1734-          ), 39
John Jr. (Cir 1708-1780), 8, 38, 171
Justus, 272
Laura W. (Cir 1866-          ), 935
Lazarus (Capt.) (1755-          ), 39, 125
Lazarus (Cir 1781-1782), 125
Lazarus Jr., 125
Levi, 144
Lizzie W. (Cir 1863-          ), 936
Lois (1749-          ), 39
Lot, 125, 270, 586
Lothrop (          -1826), 532
Lucy (1795-          ), 269
Lydia (1748-          ), 39
Lydia Frances (1845-1911), 933
Marilla (1860-After 1930), 1462, 1543
Martha, 594
Martha (1715-1735), 9
Martha (1744-          ), 39
Martha/Patty, 125, 271
Mary (1717-1717), 9
Mary (1747-1748), 39
Mary (1750-          ), 39
Mary (1783-          ), 268
Mary B., 271
Mary Lothrop, 531
Nancy, 271
Nathaniel (1758-          ), 124, 268
Nathaniel Jr. (1785-          ), 269
Noah (1767-          ), 125
Pelham W., 532
Rebecca (1711-1731/1736), 9



Name Index

1806 Produced by Legacy

HARLOW
Rebecca (1751-1752), 39
Rebecca (1759-          ), 124, 269
Rebecca (1760-          ), 124
Rebecca M., 270, 533, 586
Repentence, 24
Ruth Sturtevant (1815-1893), 270
Samuel (1652-1725/1727), 8
Sarah (1736-1808), 300
Sarah/Sally, 125, 271
Silvanus Jr. (1764-          ), 124
Susanna, 13
Sylvanus (1738-1799), 39, 124, 171
Sylvanus/Silvanus (1786-1863), 269, 530
Sylvanus/Silvanus R. Jr. (1840-          ), 530
Thankful (1724-          ), 9
Thomas Doten (1799-          ), 270
Unidentified, 43
Unidentified (1844-          ), 532
William (1846-1846), 532
William (Cir 1779-          ), 595
William H. (1848-          ), 532
William J. (Cir 1816-1896), 595
William Nelson (Cir 1824-          ), 531
Zacheus (1753-1819), 39
Zilpha Washburn (1818-          ), 270

HARMON
Alpheus K., 1033
Elizabeth Holliday, 780
Harriet, 1159
Herbert Levi (1882-1935), 1033
Priscilla, 578

HARPER
Ada F. (1859-          ), 1058
Charles S. (Cir 1839-          ), 1278
Henry (Cir 1824-          ), 1058
Joseph C., 1278

HARRIMAN
Albert (1809-          ), 1176, 1179
Allen W. (1868-          ), 1177, 1421
Catherine/Katie Frances (1891-          ), 1526
Charles Brewster (1899-          ), 1526
Charles E., 1179
Clarence Allen (1895-          ), 1526, 1678
Clarence Allen JR (1918-1993), 1679
Clarence E. (1868-1881), 1179
Doris Mildred (1897-          ), 1526
Elihu S. (1838-1919), 1176, 1421

HARRIMAN
Hazel (Cir 1915-          ), 1527
Henry B. (1861-After 1930), 1177, 1525
James N. (1882-          ), 1179, 1526
Margaret Esther (1888-          ), 1526
Samuel D. (1844-Between 1920/1930), 1179

HARRINGTON
Angeline (Cir 1854-          ), 806
Byron L., 716
Emma Jane (1838-1898), 577, 993
James, 806
John, 1385
Louisa, 473
Mary Elizabeth, 774
May J. (1894-          ), 1385
Stephen P., 577
William (Cir 1872-          ), 1385

HARRIS
Abba Adner Adnah (1846-1849), 1145
Adelisa Patience (1848-          ), 1146
Albert (1847-1847), 1144
Almira (1814-1840), 708
Alton Marston (1881-          ), 1504
Amanda M. (          -1892), 995
Amaziah Delano (1846-1847), 1144
Amaziah Delano (1848-1871), 1144
Amiziah Delano (1810-1889), 708, 1143
Ancel Dunn (1884-          ), 1505
Ann, 708
Annie Jackson (1851-          ), 1144, 1502
Asenath (1816-1886), 708, 1144
Benjamin Franklin (1843-1844), 777
Bessie Emma (1888-          ), 1505
Charles Fremont (1854/1855-1883), 1144
Charles Lester (1880-          ), 1505
Charles Russell (1877-          ), 1505
Clarence Elmo (1889-          ), 1504
Clarence Ezekiel (1877-          ), 1504
David Marston (1853-          ), 1145, 1504
Dorcas Emery (1849-          ), 1145, 1503
Edward Ezekiel (1883-          ), 1504
Elijah (1809-          ), 777
Elijah (1840-1844), 777
Eliza (1827-1855), 709
Eliza Cushman (1855-          ), 1146, 1504
Elmira (1844-          ), 1145, 1503
Ethel Maud (1875-          ), 1505
Ezekiel Delano (1820-          ), 709, 1145
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HARRIS
Frederick (1851-          ), 1145, 1503
George Bartol (1856-          ), 1146, 1505
George Martin (1887-          ), 1505
George Melvin (1846-1847), 1144
George Melvin (1853-          ), 1144
Harriet (1886-          ), 1505
Harriet Eliza (1838-1865), 1144
Helen (1843-1843), 1144
Henrietta Cruger (1852-          ), 1146
Hewitt (sic) Larabee (1844-1857), 1144
Hewlett Larabee (1839-1841), 1144
Horatio Hamilton (1859-1886), 1144
James, 777
James Webster (1839-1868), 1144
Jane Berry (1818-1853), 709, 1145
John Franklin (1878-          ), 1504
John Larrabee (1857-          ), 1146, 1504
Joseph Lufkin (1854-          ), 1146, 1505
Joseph Russell (1822-          ), 709, 1146
Judith Ella (1841-          ), 1144, 1502
Larabee (1780-1849), 708
Laura Jane (1848-1852), 777
Lydia (1809-1852), 708, 1143
Lydia Almeda (1851/1852-1876), 1144
Margaret, 378
Marion (1889-          ), 1505
Martha (1859-          ), 1146, 1505
Mary Caroline (1850-          ), 1146
Mary Ellen (1844-1864), 1144
Mary Maud (1882-          ), 1505
Mehitable, 756
Millard (1860-          ), 1146
Nellie Bartol (1885-          ), 1505
Nellie Jay (1867-          ), 1146, 1505
Olive F. Allen (1862-          ), 1146
Olive Russell (1825-          ), 709, 1146
Philip Holden (1879-1887), 1505
Phoebe Ann (1848-1850), 1144
Samuel Leonard (1849-          ), 663
Samuel Stanwood (1842-1864), 1144
Sarah Marchant (1846-1850), 1145
Sarah Milliken (1859-          ), 1144, 1502
Stephen Larabee (1812-1888), 708, 1144
Susan Albertine (1846-          ), 777
Thaddeus (1836-1844), 777
Thomas, 663
Virgie Adelia (1889-          ), 1504

HARRIS
Wendell Irving (1876-1890), 1504
Willard (1820-          ), 663
William Henry (1840-1867), 1144

HARROWER
Ruth Vera (1892-1985), 1606

HARRUB
Thomas B., 300

HART
Elizabeth B. (Cir 1831-1889), 1369
John (          -1857), 174

HARTSHORN
Clarissa (1800-1880), 729
Jesse, 729
Paulina, 246

HARTSHORNE
Elizabeth, 494

HARVEY
Eunice A., 1159
Marietta, 1504
Mary (1834-1898), 932
Thomas, 932

HASKELL
Amanda J. (1831-After 1910), 791
Ebenezer, 390
Louisa (1804-1846), 390

HASKILL
Abram F. (1845-Between 1910/1920), 569
William, 569

HASKINS
Charles C., 843, 1258
Charles W. (Cir 1867-          ), 1258
Elizabeth George, 1300
George, 116
John C. (Cir 1868-          ), 843
John Calvin, 292
Lemuel (Cir 1772-1836), 1007
Mary/Molly (1789-1836), 116, 258
Merritt D. (1893-          ), 1258
Russell, 292
Ruth Delano (1813-1861), 1007
William (1766-1843), 116
William H., 292

HASTINGS
Alfred Tirrell (1889-1961), 1590, 1692
Barbara (1918-          ), 1692
Charles W., 1589
Edward Rogers (1856-          ), 1589
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HASTINGS
Edward Rogers Jr. (1893-          ), 1590
George W. (Cir 1869-          ), 800
Mildred Tirrell (1890-1993), 1590
Richard Saunderson (1900-          ), 1590
Sarah (1915-          ), 1692
William J., 800

HATCH
Alfred (1806-Between 1860/1870), 307, 602
Ann (Cir 1825-          ), 602
Anna/Amy M. (Cir 1862-          ), 1038
Annie A. (Cir 1902-          ), 1443
Brenda Lee (1951-          ), 1688
Celestia A. (Cir 1856-          ), 602
Charles Weeks (Cir 1849-          ), 602
David (Cir 1834-          ), 602
David (Deacon) (1735-1799/1800), 306
Elizabeth Thomas, 791
Ellen (Cir 1860-          ), 1038, 1443
Elsworth (Cir 1914-          ), 1656
Ernest E. (1893-          ), 1443
Esther (Cir 1901-          ), 1443
Gamaliel (1762-1845), 306
Gordon C., 1688
Harriet (Cir 1843-          ), 602
Irene ? (1899-          ), 1443
Lucianna, 205
Marion W. (Cir 1916-          ), 1656
Mary, 1327
Melden/Melvin (Cir 1802-          ), 307, 602
Mildred M. (Cir 1905-          ), 1443
Moses McHenry, 715
Newlon/Newland Sampson (1791-          ), 307,

602
Otis J. (Cir 1827-          ), 602
Phebe (Cir 1796-          ), 307
Phebe B. (Cir 1860-          ), 1038
Ruby S., 782
Sarah, 655
Sarah E. (1895-          ), 1443
Stephen (Cir 1838-          ), 602, 1038
Stephen A. (1887-          ), 1443, 1655
Stephen Jr. (Cir 1910-          ), 1655
Susan A., 1112
Susan C. (Cir 1838-          ), 602
Thomas W. (Cir 1865-After 1930), 1038, 1443
William W. (Cir 1833-          ), 602

HATHAWAY
Abigail, 136
Caroline Luther (1837-1873), 694
Daniel, 313
Deborah (1836-1837), 924
Deborah (Cir 1805-          ), 258
Deborah Winsor (1802-          ), 517, 922
Edward Sturtevant, 1004, 1415
Elizabeth, 1309
George E. (Cir 1852-          ), 924
Hannah E., 842
Isaac Winslow (1804-1872), 517
Jerusha F. (1850-          ), 924
Jethro, 107
John, 49
John (1821-          ), 517
Joshua (1822-1844), 922
Joshua W. (1798-          ), 517, 922
Juliet (1806-          ), 517
Lot, 44
Lucy (1785-          ), 387
Lucy (1848-          ), 924
Marcia Carolyn, 1415
Maria (1809-1823), 517, 922
Mercer (1833-          ), 922
Nancy P. (1815-          ), 517, 923
Philena (Cir 1750-1793), 129, 275
Polly (1796-          ), 517
Rufus (Dr.) (Cir 1771-1822), 516
Rufus III (1843-1899), 924
Rufus Jr. (1812-1896), 517, 923
Samuel (1838-          ), 924
Seth, 45, 387
Silas, 136
Silas (Ens.), 129
Susan J. (1849-          ), 924
Sylvia Church (1800-          ), 517
Thomas Dingley (1818-1902), 517, 924
Unidentified (1847-1847), 924
William A. (Cir 1837-          ), 949
William Evans, 1004
William G., 949

HATHORN
Alice M. (1872-          ), 1151
Alice P. (1875-          ), 1151
Anna Gilbert (1868-          ), 1152
Barzilla (1839-          ), 720
Charles T. (1836-          ), 720, 1151
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HATHORN
Charles W. (1810-1855), 720
Christine H. (1870-          ), 1151
Clara A. (1850-          ), 720
Gilbert (1843-          ), 720, 1151
Harvey Edwards (1874-          ), 1152
Harvey P. (1869-          ), 1151
Henry L. (1850-          ), 720
Isabel Margaret (1877-          ), 1151
Sarah M. (1835-          ), 720
Willard C. (1841-          ), 720

HATT
Jane (1863-1948), 1549

HAUGHT
Mabel C. (          -After 1967), 1250

HAVEMEYER
Natalie Ida Blanche, 1603

HAVENS
Linnie D., 1400
William R., 896

HAWES
Elizabeth R., 1598
Experience (1686-1758), 18
Pauline, 1318
Sarah, 1200
William C., 1318

HAWKES
Abiathar, 305
Minnie Amelia, 790

HAWKS
Eben (1834-          ), 1503
Elizabeth Ellen (1863-          ), 1503
George (1867-          ), 1503
Granville (1865-          ), 1503
Margaret Ann, 896
Orrin (1869-          ), 1503

HAWLEY
Nellie, 677

HAYDEN
3 Unidentified Children, 1046
Alex Willard, 1199
Elisha, 706, 707
Elizabeth (Cir 1846-          ), 456
Hannah (1792-1827), 707
James, 456
Libbie, 1137
Lucy (1788-Bef 1813), 706
Mary Susan (1852-1883), 1199

HAYDEN
Willard, 1045

HAYDOCK
Mary Baker (1849-1911), 1315
Robert, 1315

HAYES
Charles W. (1847-After 1910), 1284
Edward W., 790
Fred P. (1871-          ), 1284
Grace E. (1883-          ), 1284, 1580
Ruth Catherine, 1245
Ruthie M. (1888-          ), 1285

HAYFORD
Albert C. (1923-2004), 1529
Albert W. (1885-1977), 1184, 1529
Anna E. (Cir 1926-          ), 1529
Clement L. (1844-1876), 764
Edwin J. (Cir 1917-          ), 1529
Edwin S. (1851-          ), 764, 1183
Ella M. (Cir 1849-          ), 764
Emma A. (Cir 1855-1862), 764
Eugene E. (1883-          ), 1184
George Osgood, 725
Gertrude S. (1880-          ), 1184, 1529
Helene S. (Cir 1921-          ), 1529
Isaac (Cir 1811-1883), 763
Lafayette (Cir 1846-1862), 764
Mary H., 1092
Ola B. (1891-          ), 1184, 1530

HAYNE
Elizabeth Edgley (1885-          ), 1485

HAYNES
Leyden, 1126
Unidentified, 42
Weston, 1126

HAYWARD
Adam, 128
Beza (1818-          ), 201
Charles O., 1032
Edith P. (Cir 1850-          ), 1032
Elizabeth, 128
Ichabod, 66
Otis, 201
Susan M. (1834-1907), 1031, 1425

HAYWARD/HAYWOOD
Charles O. (Cir 1807-          ), 1031

HEALD
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HEALD
Abigail/Abbie Ellen/Nellie (1855-1937), 1185,

1291, 1584
Ephraim Harrison, 1185, 1291

HEALY
Moses, 174

HEARRANES
Eliza B. (Cir 1836-          ), 353, 978, 1173
Michael, 353, 1173

HEATH
Eliza "Betsey", 849
Lucy A., 1469

HEDGE
Barnabas IV (1791-          ), 570
Edward G., 1426
Mary Ellen (1825-1886), 881, 1487
Mary M. (1874-Between 1920/1930), 1426
Sarah Thomas (1814-          ), 533, 570
Thomas (1800-1865), 881

HEFFERMAN
Daniel, 1114
Mary J. (Cir 1881-          ), 1114

HEFFORDS/HAFFORDS
Betsey H. (1804-          ), 259
Charles (1801-          ), 258
James, 258
James II (Cir 1821-          ), 259
Joseph (Cir 1817-1819), 259
Lydia (1800-          ), 258
Mary (1812-          ), 259

HELSEY
Noah, 873

HENDERSHOT
Grant, 1399

HENDERSON
J. Burton (1914-1992), 1676
John P. (Cir 1848-          ), 1676
Joseph J. (Cir 1887-Between 1920/1930), 1579
Lillian M. (Cir 1917-          ), 1580
Russell (Cir 1911-          ), 1676
Samuel Howard, 1415
Unidentified, 451
Wallace James (Cir 1888-Between 1920/1930),

1676
HENDRICK

Unidentified, 249
HENMAN

Helen, 1303

HENNARD
Assenath C., 1463

HENRY
Charles, 906
Cordelia, 396
Jennie, 906
John, 906
John H., 1004
Leslie S. (1876-Between 1920/1930), 1004, 1414
Libbie, 906
Martha P., 342
Mary Maria, 1493
Theodore W. (1852-Between 1920/1930), 1004

HENSLEY
Samuel (Cir 1804-          ), 1235

HERBERT
Charles Arthur (1849-          ), 666
Charles Horace (1825-          ), 666
Christopher, 1638
Helen George (1860-1861), 666
Mary Louisa (1853-          ), 666

HERINGTON
Julia, 1153

HERRICK
Eliza A. (Cir 1800-1881), 651
Thomas W. (1845-          ), 517

HERRINGTON
Blanche Alice (1895-          ), 992
Elsie Evelyn (1885-          ), 992
Emily Delia (1887-          ), 992, 1404
Howard (1883-1884), 992
Leonard S. (1913-          ), 1404
Mary Jane (1880-          ), 992
Maude Elizabeth (1892-          ), 992
Merritt L., 991
Smith (1882-          ), 992, 1404

HERSEY
Elizabeth Albina (Cir 1841-          ), 1194
Emma Thomas (Cir 1847-          ), 1195
Fanny Howard (Cir 1849-          ), 1195
Jacob (1815-          ), 1194
Jacob Henry (Cir 1845-          ), 1194
Luther Munn (Cir 1851-          ), 1195
Rachel French (Cir 1843-          ), 1194

HESS
Burton L. (Rev.), 1412
Grace Marion (1904-          ), 1412
Mildred Martha (1900-          ), 1412
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HESS
Virginia Lillian (1903-          ), 1412

HEWETT
Lucy Ann (1840-Bef 1880), 1212

HEWINS
Elijah (Cir 1782-Bef 1860), 860
Olive (Cir 1818-1851), 860

HEWITT
Alan, 1638
Charles, 410
John, 235

HEWS
Elizabeth/Lizzie M. (1846-          ), 1104
Reuben, 1104

HIATT
Anna (Cir 1888-          ), 1366
John P. (Cir 1842-          ), 1366

HIBBARD
Amelia, 1119
Eunice (1745-1803), 128
Samuel, 128

HICKMAN
George A. (1868-          ), 1237
Louise (Cir 1909-          ), 1237

HICKS
Alfred B. (1838-          ), 486
Deborah S. (1842-          ), 486
George S. (1830-          ), 486
Hannah C. (1848-          ), 486
Henrietta E./Etta (Cir 1850-After 1920), 1003
Horatio G. (1844-          ), 486
Israel L. (1832-          ), 486
Marshall O. (1839-          ), 486
Phebe G. (1836-          ), 486
Polly E. (1835-1845), 486
Ruth, 103, 106
Sarah (1736-1824), 106, 139
Thomas (Capt.), 103, 106
Zephaniah (1807-1858), 486

HIGGINS
Charles E. O. (Cir 1845-          ), 1145
Dennis (1807-          ), 1145
Eleanor (1816-1871), 1144
Ellen (1836-1837), 1145
Ellen (1838-          ), 1145, 1503
Frances C. (Cir 1847-          ), 1145
Granville (Cir 1840-          ), 1145
Mary E. (Cir 1850-          ), 1145

HIGGINS
Samuel, 1144

HIGGINS/WOODEN
Unidentified, 247

HIGHT
Edna V. (1908-          ), 1413
Irvin L. (1910-          ), 1413
J. Leo, 1413
Jessie (1913-          ), 1413
Russell (1915-          ), 1413

HILGORE
Jane C., 735

HILL
Abigail Cobb (1807-1886), 1135
Beatrice A. (1880-1977), 1488
Caroline, 1497
Edgar D., 1488
Elizabeth, 470, 865
Flora (Cir 1873-          ), 1634
Reuben, 1135
Unidentified, 470
Unidentified child, 471

HILL/HILLS
Abner, 105
William?, 105

HILLARD
Susiana, 1138

HILLER
Deborah, 49

HILLS
Amelia G. (Cir 1832-1899), 822
Leonard, 822

HILTON
Cora Belle (1865-          ), 1125
Daniel (Cir 1802-          ), 719
Sarah Louise (1828-          ), 719
Selina Maria (1827-          ), 529

HINCHCLIFFE
Bertha W. (1880-          ), 1383
Daniel (Cir 1858-          ), 1383

HINCKLEY
Sarah, 194

HINDS
George, 298
John (1786-1811), 272
Joseph R[OUNSEVEL] (1788-1811), 272
Leonard (1789-          ), 272
Polly (1793-          ), 272
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HINDS
Ruth P. (1791-1891), 272, 534
Sally (1784-          ), 272

HINES
Unidentified, 1558

HINES/HINDS
Leonard, 272

HINSDALE
Pamela, 662

HIPPISLEY
Charles E., 1622
Grace Edmands (1867-          ), 1622

HIPSON
Frances Maude (Cir 1870-          ), 1425
Unidentified, 1425

HITCHCOCK
Gad, 1138
Harriet (1837-1866), 1138
Henrietta Gilmore (1853-1881), 1139
Henry Bailey (1814-          ), 1138
Josephine Bohamme (1843-          ), 1139
Lucy Parsons (1839-          ), 1138
Mary Lincoln (1849-1853), 1139
Sarah Lincoln (1855-          ), 1139

HITCHMAN
Cynthia B. (Cir 1818-1892), 819
Solomon, 819

HOADLEY
William E. (Cir 1864-1941), 610

HOAG
Benjamin, 109, 237
John, 237
Mary (1740-          ), 109
Unidentified (1770/1707-          ), 237

HOAR
Rebecca (Cir 1746-1774), 125
Robert ?, 125

HOARD
Alton T. (Cir 1866-          ), 979
Tisdale W., 979

HOBART
Elbert, 1212
Ida Lorretta (Cir 1856-          ), 1212

HOBELL
Victor E. (B. ?), 804

HOCK
Edward P. (1890-          ), 1401
Harry (1895-          ), 1401

HOCK
Hazel M. (1893-          ), 1401
Henry P. (1887-          ), 1401
Philistine, 1401

HODGE
Sophia E., 997

HODGES
Charles H. (1849-1850), 621
Charles Henry (1852-          ), 1158
Elizabeth (Cir 1702-1782), 24
George (1856-          ), 621
George F., 621
Georgiana (1846-1853), 621
Gertrude E. (1887-          ), 1159
Henry, 24
Mabel/Mary, 500
Marion H. (1893-          ), 1159
Mary (1811-1906), 730
Mary G., 462
Ralph C. (1890-          ), 1159, 1510
Ralph C. Jr. (Cir 1930-          ), 1510
Ruth Allen (1831-1893), 731
Sewel/Sewall, 730
Sewell, 731
Thomas, 812
Thomas Gifford (1836-1880), 812
Unidentified, 1159
Walter C. (1870-          ), 812

HOFFMAN
Catherine, 169

HOGAN
Mary (1860-1879), 1591

HOGBOTTOM
Anna, 236

HOHN
Lewis O., 1397
Murl (1907-          ), 1397

HOLBROOK
Angeline Augusta (1848-          ), 782
Asa, 877
Daniel G. (Cir 1835-          ), 877
James, 411, 782
James Monroe (1846-          ), 782
Lucy (1778-After 1862), 411
Roxanna K. (1812-1883), 737
William (1820-          ), 782
William Augustus (1843-          ), 782
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HOLDEN
Ann Elizabeth (1842-          ), 781
Charles (Hon.) (1804-1875), 780
Charles H., 1616
Charles William (1837-1905), 780
Eastman, 1146
George Henry (1831-1890), 780
Susan "Susie" F. (1882-          ), 1616
William, 780

HOLDREGE
Charles Francis (1906-          ), 1597
Ellen Mary (1851-          ), 886, 1309
Emily (1901-          ), 1597
George Chandler (1905-          ), 1597
George Ward (1847-          ), 886, 1308
Henry (1818-1877), 886
Henry Atkinson (1873-          ), 1308, 1596
Laura Grinnell (1852-          ), 887, 1309
Leeta Arabel (1889-          ), 1308
Mary (1882-          ), 1308, 1597
Nathalie (1857-          ), 887, 1310
Sidney Latham (1845-1898), 886
Susan (1884-          ), 1308, 1597
Susan Grinnell (1848-1918), 886, 1308

HOLLAND
Mary, 533

HOLLINGSHED
Achsah Elizabeth (1770-1862), 244

HOLLIS
Barzillai, 112
Esther (Cir 1817-1867), 654
Nathan ?, 112

HOLLISTER
Annis, 309
Barrett (1914-          ), 1597
Christine (1901-          ), 1398
Nathaniel Rogers (1915-          ), 1597
Robert Russell (Dr.), 1597
Russell Holdrege (1912-          ), 1597
Willard, 1398

HOLLOWAY/HOLLAWAY
Elizabeth, 11

HOLLOWS
Elizabeth H. (1874-          ), 1668
John, 1668

HOLLY
Eliza (Cir 1819-          ), 392

HOLMAN
Eliza Amanda (1850-          ), 663
Ellen Maria (1843-          ), 663
Harriet Ann (1852-1863), 663
John B. (1817-          ), 663
John P. (1848-1849), 663
Lydia A. (1846-          ), 663

HOLMES
2 Other Children, 342
Abigail Thomas, 1009
Abijah, 584
Abner, 154
Abraham (1816-1901), 390, 734
Abraham (Hon.) (1754-          ), 74, 188
Agnes Elizabeth (Cir 1842-          ), 1194
Alexander (1830-1856), 308, 608, 1420
Alice (Cir 1868-          ), 608
Alice Ridler (Cir 1852-          ), 1194
Alice Shaw (1855-          ), 607
Allen (Cir 1825-          ), 565, 635
Alphonso B. (1825-1854), 351, 1007
Amanda Caroline (Cir 1846-          ), 1105
Amanda Malvina (1813-1815), 390
Anna Covell (1861-          ), 735
Ansel Jr. (          -1841), 547
Arthur (Cir 1859-          ), 1073
Arthur Elliot (Cir 1886-          ), 1073
Barsillai (1777-          ), 695, 965
Barzillia (Cir 1849-1880/1900), 695, 1127, 1129
Bathsheba (1743-1771), 74, 127, 187
Bathsheba (1779-1853), 188
Benjamin Blake (1857-          ), 734
Betsey (1815-1889), 701, 1070
Betty F. A. (Cir 1915-          ), 1431
Beulah (1813-1853), 529
Bradford, 684
Caleb B. Jr. (Cir 1850-          ), 1023
Carlton F. (1911-1994), 1432
Catherine/Kate G. (Cir 1849-1872), 966
Charles (1809-          ), 271
Charles Jarvis (1790-1859), 188, 390
Charles Jarvis (1834-          ), 390, 735
Charlotte Adelaide (Cir 1846-          ), 1194
Cornelius (          -Bef 1826), 52, 142
Daniel Webster (Cir 1854-          ), 1194
Deborah (1719-After 1793), 172, 174
Edgar A. (1889-          ), 1048
Edgar D. (Cir 1852-1875), 554
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HOLMES
Effie (Cir 1904-After 1981), 1659
Eliezer (1776-          ), 146
Eliza (1811-          ), 271
Elizabeth (1723-1806), 223
Elizabeth (1746-1817), 74, 187
Elizabeth/Betsy (Cir 1780-Cir 1852), 309
Ella F. (Cir 1868-After 1930), 608, 1050
Ellis, 43
Ellis (          -1840), 459
Elnathan, 315
Emily Augustus (1847-1908), 608, 1047
Emma Louisa (1830-          ), 390, 734
Ephraim Bartlett (Cir 1809-1878), 592
Ernest V. (1884-          ), 1021
Everett Edwin (1851-          ), 608, 1048
Experience, 73
Experience II (1716-1793), 73, 127
Experience III (1749-1768), 74
Francis (1744-1812), 146
Francis (1772-1854), 146
Frank T. (Cir 1856-          ), 673, 699
Franklin B., 271
Frederic Henry (Cir 1848-          ), 1194
Frederick W. (          -1863), 484
George Alfred (Cir 1840-          ), 1194
George Bartlett (1809-1853), 684
George Bonum (1788-Bef 1841), 188, 390
George H. (Cir 1819-1882), 965
George Herbert (1833-1903), 684
George Melville (1882-          ), 1021, 1433
George Nye (1845-          ), 734
George Richard (1907-1969), 1433
George T. (1849-          ), 673
Grace (1785-          ), 318
Helen Isabel (Cir 1908-          ), 1432
Helen Maria (1851-          ), 608, 1052
Henry Sampson (1848-1888), 608, 1051, 1420
Herbert F. (Cir 1873-          ), 1127
Herbert L. (Cir 1899-          ), 1433
Howard R. (1915-1999), 1432
Ida May (1893-Between 1920/1930), 1048
Ira Sampson (1820-1881), 308, 607, 873, 1012
Irwin Webster (Cir 1875-          ), 1021, 1430
Jacob Augustus (Cir 1838-          ), 1194
Jacob Ridler, 1193
James (Cir 1741-1754), 74
James Francis (Cir 1844-          ), 1194

HOLMES
Jedediah, 351
John, 269
John (1678-          ), 19
John (1797-          ), 649
John Nelson, 1690
Joseph, 401
Joseph Esq. (1772-          ), 514
Joseph H. (1887-          ), 1048
Josiah (1716-1782), 146
Josiah (1749-          ), 52
Judith, 664
Julia M. (Cir 1922-          ), 1432
Lathrop Turner (1824-1899), 554
Leander, 271
Leonice (1788-1820), 315
Lewis (1813-          ), 271
Louisa B. (1814-1874), 459
Lucia H. (1807-          ), 271
Lucy, 649
Lucy (1776-          ), 514
Lucy Florence (Cir 1850-          ), 1194
Lucy M. (Cir 1874-          ), 1023
Lucy Sampson (1821-          ), 351, 664
Lydia (1783-          ), 146
Lydia (Cir 1769-1826), 251, 327
Lydia B. (Cir 1842-          ), 593
Maranda Bugbee (1835-1910), 547
Martin Everett (1824-1895), 308, 607
Martin Jr. (Cir 1851-          ), 608
Martin Turner, 554
Mary (1717-After 1788), 19
Mary (Cir 1773-1804), 181
Mary Alden (1823-          ), 320, 351, 352
Mary B. (1831-Between 1910/1920), 649
Mary C. (Cir 1846-          ), 966
Mary Cook (1858-          ), 608, 1049
Mary Corban, 132
Mary Elizabeth (1849-          ), 554
Mary Louisa (1859-          ), 735
Mary Robinson (1853-          ), 734
Melatiah, 309
Melzar, 260
Nancy (Cir 1807-          ), 1435
Nathaniel, 529
Nehemiah (1745-1745), 52
Nehemiah (1746-1747), 52
Nellie J. (1870-Between 1920/1930), 1051
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HOLMES
Nelson, 342
Nuland/Newland (Cir 1780-1802), 146
Olive, 478
Olive E. (Cir 1913-          ), 1431
Oscar M. (Cir 1854-          ), 565, 635
Pamela (1816-          ), 514
Patience, 57
Patience (1690-1755), 46
Pauline F. (Cir 1925-          ), 1432
Peleg (          -1771), 146
Peter, 271
Peter III (1804-          ), 271
Peter Jr., 271
Phebe (1751-1828), 52
Polly (Cir 1754-1831), 52
Polly D. (1815-          ), 271
Polly/Mary (          -1885), 608
Ralph E. (1874-          ), 1127
Richard, 592
Richard (1743-          ), 251
Richard E. (Cir 1873-1898), 1021
Robert E. (Cir 1900-          ), 1433
Rosalinda (1784-1856), 188, 390
Roscoe (1889-          ), 1021
Roscoe Parker (1905-          ), 1432
Ruby Valentine (Cir 1888-          ), 1073
Rufus (1837-1863), 684
Ruth (1748-1748), 52
Ruth (Cir 1843-          ), 695
Ruth May (Cir 1912-          ), 1433
Sally (1802-          ), 271
Sally Blake (1851-          ), 734
Sally/Sarah Cook (1786-          ), 154
Sampson (1789-          ), 146, 308, 1012
Samuel Blake (1846-          ), 734
Samuel W., 673, 699
Sarah, 43, 899
Sarah (1780-After 1859), 373
Sarah (1785-          ), 146
Sarah Antoinette (1847-1919), 607, 873, 1047,

1223
Sarah Joyce (Cir 1842-          ), 1386
Sarah Luella (1908-          ), 1433
Simeon (1721-1807), 51
Solomon M. Jr. (Cir 1845-          ), 1021, 1431
Solomon Maynard (1814-1860), 695, 1020, 1129
Solomon Maynard III (1907-2002), 1432

HOLMES
Solomon Maynard Jr. (Cir 1843-          ), 695, 1020,

1127
Sophronia S., 818
Southworth, 342
Spencer, 320, 351, 352, 1007
Stephen, 478
Susan (1818-          ), 271
Susan Elizabeth (1848-          ), 734
Susannah (1739-1808), 73, 186
Sylvia, 564
Theresa Curtis (Cir 1856-          ), 1194
Thomas Cooper, 532
Thomas Cooper Jr. (Cir 1817-          ), 532
Unidentifed child, 142
Unidentified (          -1782), 146
Virginia M. (Cir 1925-          ), 1432
Waldo (1839-          ), 684
Walter/Wally (1762-          ), 52
Webster Lanman (1907-1999), 1431
Wendell (1920-1979), 1432
William (1680-1760), 51
William B. (1879-          ), 1021, 1432
William Burgess Jr. (1904-1983), 1433
William Ennis (1855-          ), 734
Zaccheus, 318
Zilpha, 52

HOLTON
Glenna, 1562
Henry, 503
Stella Maria (          -1863), 503

HOLYOKE
Augustus Jr., 1597
Edward Augustus (1908-          ), 1597
Frances Kimball (1909-          ), 1597
George Ward (1913-          ), 1597
John Bartlett (1915-          ), 1597

HOOD
Amanda Bailey (1832-1899), 865
John, 865

HOOPER
Asa, 143

HOPKINS
Benjamin, 203
Caroline E. (1828-1897), 687
Cynthia, 1287
Emma E. (1828-1924), 487
Jacob, 1712
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HOPKINS
Judith Foord (Cir 1792-1870), 203
Michael, 1712

HOPKINSON
Ellen C., 882
Eunice, 255

HORNBY
John (Dr.), 616
Sarah, 616

HORNE
Alonzo P. (1845-          ), 1285
Pluma A. (1877-          ), 1285

HORNER
Alice Florence (1898-          ), 1567

HORREL
Abigail (1708-1777), 25, 141
Humphrey Jr. (Cir 1650-1710), 25

HORTON
Hannah (          -1767), 39
Lucinda V., 1373
Mary Jane, 1262
Salley, 107

HOSKINS
Hannah Cushing, 787
Henry, 10
Jacob C., 293
Philena, 293

HOSKINS ?
Sarah, 125

HOUSE
Harrison L., 807

HOUSTON
Sarah, 59

HOVEY
Jane, 132
Unidentified, 610

HOWARD
Benjamin, 105
Betsey, 1108
Catherine, 45
Dorcus, 402
Ellen M. (Cir 1835-Bef 1870), 549
Emily, 676
Enos, 236
Fear, 263
Hannah, 50, 151, 223, 239
Harriet (1843-1912), 676
Joseph, 676

HOWARD
Julia Azella (1847-          ), 1160
Lydia, 237
Silve, 108
Unidentified (          -After 1862), 427
William, 50

HOWE
Adeline E. (1825-          ), 487
Charles F., 488
Daniel, 48
Harriet (          -1841), 415
Julia, 661
Lucretia, 605
Sarah (Cir 1802-1863), 416

HOWEL
~(1708-1777), 25, 141

HOWES
Ebenezer (Capt.) (1806-1882), 691
Frances Osbourne (1849-1851), 691
Jerusha (1746-          ), 270
Rebecca, 39

HOWLAND
Abiah (1765-          ), 134
Abigail, 43, 44, 135
Abigail (1686-1769), 6, 27
Abigail (1731-After 1778), 28, 104, 109
Abigail (1824-          ), 292
Abner (1767-Bef 1769), 134
Abner (1769-          ), 134
Abraham, 45
Abraham (1675-Between 1747/1747), 3, 10, 79
Abraham (1726-1781), 28, 103, 106
Abraham (1756-          ), 103
Abraham III, 43, 131
Abraham Jr. (Cir 1710-          ), 11, 42
Adeline (1809-          ), 283
Adeline (1813-          ), 292
Alice, 3
Alice B. (1904-          ), 1555
Alice/Alse (1732-After 1781), 11, 44, 79
Almira (1811-          ), 292
Amanda M. F. (1835-          ), 293
Angeline (1828-          ), 293
Angeline T. (1871-          ), 552
Ann (1713-1731), 11, 43
Ann (1732-          ), 42
Anna (1753-1836), 104, 234, 238
Anne (1723-          ), 28, 103
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HOWLAND
Anne (1766-          ), 104, 106
Arthur (1867-          ), 553
Asa (1811-          ), 1220
Barnabas (1699-1773), 6, 28
Barnabas (1749-          ), 106
Bathsheba, 135
Benjamin (1659-1727), 5
Benjamin (1720-          ), 28, 102
Benjamin (1724-          ), 11, 43
Benjamin (1727-1801), 29, 104, 106, 141
Benjamin Jr. (1688-1722), 6
Betsey, 135
Betsey (1741-          ), 12, 45, 128, 443
Betsey (1797-          ), 132
Betsey W. (Cir 1917-          ), 1555
Betty (1743-          ), 42
Beulah, 42
Caleb, 43
Calvin (1797-          ), 132, 283
Calvin Jr. (1819-          ), 283, 552
Calvin T. (1846-          ), 552
Caroline, 136
Caroline C. (1830-          ), 293
Carrie (1869-          ), 553
Catherine (1790-          ), 136
Charles (1788-          ), 132, 283
Charles (1821-          ), 292
Charles H. (1839-          ), 284
Charles Jr., 283
Charles William (1838-          ), 1647
Charlotte E. (1856-          ), 553
Colson (1744-          ), 43
Consider, 45
Content, 43
Content (          -Bef 1722), 3, 9
Content (1712-1713), 11
Cornelius (1758-1835), 107
David (1734-          ), 234
Deborah, 283
Deborah (1782-          ), 136
Delos Allen (1889-          ), 1231, 1555
Desire (1696-          ), 6
Desire (1768-1850), 107
Diana, 42
Ebenezer, 45, 135
Ebenezer (1760-1778), 103
Eber (1763-          ), 134

HOWLAND
Edgar T. (1859-          ), 553
Edmund P. (1827-          ), 292
Elizabeth, 11, 44, 45, 82, 136
Elizabeth (1706-1783), 11, 41, 79
Elizabeth (1730-          ), 29
Elizabeth (1757-          ), 106
Elizabeth (1776-          ), 136
Elizabeth (1792-1830), 240, 494
Elizabeth (Cir 1769-1842/1844), 132
Elkanah, 135
Elton Jones (1887-          ), 1231, 1555
Emeline (1849-          ), 552
Ezreck, 44, 135
Ezreck Jr., 135
Five children, 235
Flora (1865-          ), 553
Francis (1837-          ), 284, 553
Frank (1822-          ), 293
Frank L. (1877-          ), 1231, 1554
Frederick (1829-          ), 284, 553
Gardiner Green, 494
George, 581
George (1733-          ), 12
George (1752-          ), 45, 136, 291
Gershom, 3, 11
Gideon (1734-1823), 29, 106, 139
Gideon Jr. (1770-1847), 107
Gilbert (Capt.) (1772-1857), 107
Hannah, 45
Hannah (1729-          ), 28
Hannah (1734-          ), 42, 131
Hannah (1758-          ), 103
Hannah (1792-          ), 242
Hannah (1793-          ), 136
Hannah (1805-          ), 283
Harriet (1817-          ), 292
Harriet (1859-          ), 552
Harrison (1820-          ), 293
Henry (1757-          ), 234
Henry (1786-          ), 132, 283
Henry (Cir 1603-1671), 3
Herbert Leighton (1875-1956), 1231, 1554
Hetty (1795-1869), 240, 495
Hope, 136
Humphrey (1757-1812), 104, 234
Humphrey (1759-          ), 103
Humphry (1734-          ), 28
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HOWLAND
Ichabod, 43
Ichabod (1781-          ), 132, 282
Isaac, 283
Isaac (1694-1778), 6, 28, 109
Isaac (1727-          ), 11, 45
Isaac (1750-          ), 43, 132
Isaac (1755-          ), 102
Isaac (1833-          ), 284
Isaac (Capt.), Jr. (1726-1811), 28, 104, 238
Isaac (Cir 1673-1705), 3, 9
Isaac III (1755-1834), 104
Isaac Jr., 132
Jacob, 43, 132
Jacob (1778-          ), 136
James (1809-          ), 292
Jedediah, 135
Jennie A. (1857-          ), 553
Jeptha A. (1814-          ), 292
Jethro (1751-1755), 106
Jethro (1759-          ), 106
Joanna, 43
Joanna (1791-          ), 136
Joanna D. (          -1905), 494
Job, 11
Job (1703-          ), 9
John, 135, 240
John (1710-          ), 3, 11, 44
John (1761-          ), 104, 106
John (1784-          ), 132
John (Rev.) (1721-1804), 253
John A. (Cir 1925-          ), 1556
John Allen (1852-1907), 1231
John H. (1774-1849), 107
John II (1782-1852), 240
John Jr., 44, 134
Jonathan, 105
Joseph, 42, 130, 132
Joseph (1722-          ), 11
Joseph (1762-1839), 107
Joseph (1776-          ), 130
Joshua, 3, 11, 128
Joshua (1809-          ), 292
Joshua III, 45, 136, 293
Joshua Jr., 11, 45
Judah (1738-          ), 44
Judith, 134
Judith (1725-1807), 28, 105, 234

HOWLAND
Judith (1775-          ), 44
Judith E. (1856-          ), 553
Judith/Judah (1760-1798), 107
Katurah (1785-          ), 136, 291, 293
Keturah, 45
Lavinia, 44
Lemuel (1808-          ), 282
Lewis W. (1859-          ), 553
Lucinda, 135
Lucy, 135
Lusena (1755-1844), 42, 131
Lydia, 134
Lydia (1701-After 1776), 6, 29, 104
Lydia (1739-          ), 12
Lydia (1745-          ), 42
Lydia (1754-          ), 234
Lydia (1763-1824/1824), 107, 240
Lydia A. (1855-          ), 1220
Lydia Ann, 28
Lydia N. (1825-          ), 284, 552
Lydia/Lidia (1735-1776), 29
Mabel C. (Cir 1872-After 1920), 1003
Malachi, 11, 44
Malachi (1787-          ), 136, 291, 293
Maria, 283
Maria J. (1825-          ), 293
Marion Dodge (1877-          ), 1647
Mary, 282
Mary (1704-          ), 10
Mary (1704-1726), 11, 41
Mary (1744-          ), 45
Mary (1778-          ), 136
Mary (Cir 1673-1744), 3, 10
Mary (Cir 1815-1890), 292, 567, 943
Mary Jane (1854-          ), 553
Matthew, 242
Mehitable (1751-Bef 1772), 104
Melicca D. (1833-          ), 293
Mercy, 105, 135
Meribah (1718-          ), 28
Mildred Allen (1913-          ), 1554
Naomi, 43
Noble, 135
Orleans Jackson (1837-          ), 293
Pamelia, 132, 284
Pamella, 137
Pardon (1777-1821), 107
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HOWLAND
Pardon (1793-          ), 135
Patience (1755-1848), 106, 141, 239
Peddy (1778-          ), 131
Peleg (Cir 1759-1847), 104, 235
Perez, 42, 130
Phebe (1736-          ), 12
Phebe (1783-          ), 136
Phebe (1819-          ), 292
Philip (1730-          ), 11
Polly, 135
Priscilla (1681-1746), 65
Priscilla (1746-          ), 43
Rachel, 45, 141
Rachel (1738-          ), 42
Ralph W. (1911-1976), 1554
Rebecah (1760-          ), 234
Rebecca, 42
Rebecca T., 298
Rebecca W., 1318
Rebecca/Rebekah (1754-1817), 106, 139, 239
Roba, 45
Roba (1830-          ), 292
Rouse, 11, 42
Rufus, 44, 135
Ruth, 43
Ruth (1783-          ), 136
Ruth (1812-          ), 292
Saba (1753-1839), 192
Sally (1807-          ), 283
Samuel, 45
Samuel (1717-          ), 11, 43
Samuel (1726-          ), 11
Samuel (1746-          ), 45
Samuel (1793-          ), 132
Samuel (1827-          ), 284
Samuel (Cir 1638-1715/1716), 3
Samuel A. (Cir 1828-          ), 1231
Samuel Jr. (Cir 1671-          ), 3
Sarah, 136
Sarah (1702-          ), 10
Sarah (1740-          ), 42
Sarah (1767-1836), 107, 242
Sarah (1786-1875), 240
Seth, 45
Seth (1789-          ), 136, 292
Seth A. (1840-          ), 293
Silvia (1732-1822), 29

HOWLAND
Six children, 235
Smuel Jr., 43
Sophia (1770-1817), 253
Sumner M. (1829-          ), 293
Susan A. (1852-          ), 552
Susan B., 283
Susan W., 283
Susanna (1754-1771), 103
Susanna (Cir 1832-          ), 581
Sylvesta (1736-          ), 42
Sylvia (1772-          ), 130
Sylvia/Silvy/Silvia (1765-1837), 107, 239, 241,

492, 493
Thomas (1709-          ), 234
Thomas (1751-1771), 103
Timothy, 140
Unidentified, 249
Unidentified (Bef 1900-Bef 1900), 1231
Welthea, 45
Welthea (1780-          ), 136
Weston/Wesson (1764-          ), 103
William, 45
William (1756-1840), 107, 240
William (1794-          ), 132, 282
William A. (1817-          ), 292
William H. (Cir 1839-          ), 1003
William II (1788-1792), 240
William Nickerson (Cir 1820-1879), 283
Zebulon, 43
Zeruaih (1743-          ), 42
Zerviah (          -1819), 140
Zoeth (Cir 1631-1676), 5

HOWLAND?
Lydia, 246

HOXIE
Abiathea (Cir 1801-Between 1860/1870), 1026
Charles Edwin (1855-          ), 731
Fanny/Fannie A. (1851-1876), 1026, 1435
Hepsibeth (1840-1891), 731
Isaac, 730
Keziah, 162
Mary, 723
Mary A. (1845-          ), 731
Nathaniel C. (1828-          ), 1026
Ruby, 81
Sarah E. (1841-          ), 731
Silas E. (1814-          ), 730
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HOXIE
Sophia E. (1838-1865), 731
William Almon (1858-          ), 731

HOYT
Charles, 501

HOYT/HUNT
Unidentified, 203

HUBBARD
Annie, 1623
Jane Parkinson, 1315
Mary/Polly, 306
Philip G. (Cir 1811-1887), 819
William LeBaron (1835-1898), 819

HUBBLE?
Sallie, 246

HUDNUT
Unidentified, 1595

HUDSON
Abby, 539
Abigail H., 660
George C. (1854-          ), 1518
James Clayton (1888-1979), 1518
Marjorie A. (Cir 1917-          ), 1518

HUGGINS
Abel W. (1844-          ), 563
Adah M. (1886-          ), 909, 1330
Arthur Ira (1883-1965), 909, 1329
Clara (1875-1958), 909
John (Cir 1808-          ), 909
John I. (1928-2000), 1330
John Williamson (1843-1889), 909
Lucina J. (Cir 1918-          ), 1330
Martha Jane (1848-          ), 563
Mary "Mazie" Lucina (1879-1961), 909, 1328
Mary Kemp (1846-          ), 563
Nancy W. (1876-1955), 909
Robert, 563
Ruth M. (Cir 1916-          ), 1330

HULL
Mary E., 1504
Percy K. (Cir 1898-          ), 1258
Unidentified, 1258

HUNDLEY
Frances A., 292

HUNGERFORD
Josiah, 1137
Sophia (1829-          ), 1137
Unidentified (1766-          ), 67

HUNT
Adriana (1827-          ), 672, 1108
Albert W. (1879-          ), 1037
Allan Melville (1849-1849), 617
Allan Melville (Cir 1862-1862), 671
Allen Melville (1808-1843), 357
Annie Mumford, 1597
Arabella (1836-          ), 672, 1108
Asa (1778-1806), 177
Asa (1806-1808), 358
Asenith/Sarah (Cir 1754-1835), 262, 324
Barker (1802-          ), 324
Caleb S. Esq. (1813-Between 1870/1880), 839
Carrie M. (Cir 1867-          ), 671, 1107
Clarence B. (Cir 1852-1863), 671
Clarence B. (Cir 1897-          ), 1622
Corrina F. (1840-          ), 672, 1108
Deborah, 587, 588
Edward A. (1879-          ), 1254
Edward Gray (Capt.) (1818/1818-1871), 357, 670,

929
Edward Melville (1858-After 1930), 671, 1105
Edward Seaver (1846-          ), 839, 1253
Elizabeth B. (1813-1893), 924
Elizabeth Parker (1846-1847), 617
Elizabeth/Betsey, 670, 925
Emma Washington (1880-          ), 1105
Estella M., 1399
Fannie P. (1868-          ), 671
Florence Melville (1852-1852), 617
Frederick Gray (1852-1863), 671
Grace B. (1870-          ), 1110
Hannah (1802-1804/1804), 357
Hannah Gray (1823-1907), 357, 410
Harriet D. (Cir 1876-          ), 1037
Hattie P. (1869-          ), 671
Helen S. (1847-1880), 672, 1111
Henry (1805/1805-1892), 358, 376, 612, 672
Henry M. C. (1877-          ), 1254
Hiram (1806-1898), 357, 617, 670
Jane (1784-1855), 177, 358
Jane Clifford (1828-1916), 844, 1258
John, 22, 177
John (1786-1838), 332
John Reed (1843-          ), 839
Joseph S. (1846-          ), 1036
Julia D. (1829-          ), 324
Julia H. (1832-1904), 377, 612, 706



Name Index

1821 Produced by Legacy

HUNT
Laura A. (1843-Bef 1880), 672, 1109
Lizzie Ellsworth (1861-          ), 671, 1106
Lot (Cir 1750-1822), 22, 177, 423
Lot Jr. (1789-1811), 178
Lucia Edward (1847-          ), 670
Lydia F. (1853-1896), 332, 1112
Mabel Mellville (1883-          ), 1106
Marcia (1825-1898), 1174
Marion A. (1893-          ), 1254
Martha, 35
Martha Reed (1841-          ), 839
Mary, 654
Mary Ann McLam, 524
Mary Carver (1849-          ), 839
Mary Lewis (1809-          ), 358, 672, 772
Mary Louisa (1848-1848), 839
Melvin B. (1908-1974), 1609
Melzar (1819-1891), 332, 1112
Nellie G. (1866-          ), 671
Oscar C. (1845-Between 1900/1910), 672, 1110
Samuel (1766-1830), 460
Samuel (1775-1823), 177, 356, 410, 423, 617, 929
Samuel (1804-1806), 357
Samuel (Capt.), Jr. (1784-          ), 924, 1174
Samuel Jr. (1792-1870), 460, 844
Sarah (1773-1856), 177, 355
Silvia/Sylvia Wadsworth (1839-After 1930), 377
Unidentified, 1609
Unidentified (Between 1880/1900-          ), 1254
Unidentified (Cir 1831-          ), 672
William, 1036
William H., 525
Ziba (1780-1809), 177, 358, 376, 772
Ziba (1802-          ), 358, 671

HUNTER
AdelIa, 873
George William, 1502
James (Dr.), 873
Penelope (1807-After 1824), 395
Robert, 395
Robert Jr. (1784-          ), 395

HUNTING
Herman, 506

HUNTINGTON
Jonathan Sherwood (1959-          ), 1703

HURD
Byron Ernest (1862-          ), 1041

HURD
Carrie (Cir 1868-          ), 1041, 1445
Cornelia (1846-          ), 1180
Edwin H. (Cir 1826-Between 1880/1900), 1040
William, 1040
William Edwin (1855-          ), 1041

HURLBURT
Asaph, 325
Frank Mosely (Cir 1850-          ), 325

HURLIN
Ralph G., 1464

HUSSEY
Abby H. (1826-1899), 495
Alfred Rodman (1902-          ), 1319
Alfred Rodman (Rev.) (1869-          ), 892, 1318
Alice (1863-          ), 892, 1318
Charles M. (1898-1908), 1318
Charles Morgan (1856-          ), 891, 1317
Cornelia Barton (1905-          ), 1317
Edith (1858-1860), 891
Eliza, 195
Elizabeth Browne (1831-1906), 495, 892
Elizabeth M. (1888-          ), 1318
Emily M. (1908-          ), 1319
Emily Morgan (1862-          ), 892
Frederick (1856-          ), 891, 1317
Frederick Kempton (1908-          ), 1317
George (1791-1868), 495
George (1828-1872), 495, 891
George (1858-1858), 891
George (1891-          ), 1318
George Benjamin PhD (1863-          ), 891, 1317
John Browne (1826-1909), 495
Margaret W. (1900-          ), 1319
Mary B. (1837-1839), 495
Mary Dudley M.D. (1853-          ), 891
Mary E. (1905-          ), 1319
Rebecca W. (1886-          ), 1318, 1603
Rosanna (1854-          ), 1591
Sarah Collins (1917-          ), 1317
Sarah H. (1834-1915), 495
Silvanus (1735-1795), 495
Stephen, 1135
William Howland (1824-After 1918), 495, 891
William Penn (Cir 1827-1866), 1135

HUSTED
Almeny (1817-          ), 250
Calvin (1808-          ), 250
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HUSTED
Charles W. (1804-          ), 249
David W. (1805-          ), 249
Erastus (1806-          ), 249
Ezekiel, 108
Harry White (1802-1880), 249
Hiram (1821-1890), 250
John (1812-1880), 250
Polly/Mary (1810-          ), 250
Sarah (1799-          ), 249
Sharlot/Charlotte (1819-          ), 250
Stephen, 249
Thomas B. (1807-1880), 249
William Henry (1813-1851), 250

HUTCHINS
Deborah (Cir 1792-          ), 500
Rufful, 773
Sarah, 722
Thomas F. (1821-          ), 773
Weston F. (1846-          ), 773
William, 500

HUTCHINSON
Carolyn Ruth (1930-          ), 1519
Catherine (1843-          ), 745
Charles (1894-          ), 1172
David Langdon (1852-1906), 745, 1171
David Langdon Jr. (1888-1915), 1172
David Oliver (1921-1921), 1519
Denise (1967-          ), 1674
Earl (1891-          ), 1172
Elizabeth Jay (1922-          ), 1519
George Henry Young (1849-1922), 745
Henrietta (1839-          ), 745
Jacob Flynn (1816-1867), 745
Jacob Flynn Jr. (1846-1917), 745
James, 709
Janet Olive (1935-          ), 1519
Jesse (1903-          ), 1172
Joseph, 208
LeRoi (1896-          ), 1172
Lynda Kay (1961-          ), 1674
Margaret (1844-          ), 745
Margaret Jeslyn (1924-          ), 1519
Mary (Cir 1855-          ), 745
Myles Ross (1963-          ), 1674
Nathaniel (1841-          ), 745
Oliver (1889-1959), 1172, 1519
Orson Francis (1906-          ), 1172

HUTCHINSON
Penelope (1838/1839-          ), 745
RoAnn (1959-          ), 1674
Robert (1901-1918), 1172
Robert Newman (1926-          ), 1519
Ross Budge (1928-1962), 1519
Rowan Scott (1931-          ), 1519, 1674
Ruth (1886-          ), 1171
Ruth Voce (1858-          ), 745
Sarah Ellen (1850-          ), 745
Sarah Franklin (1796-1846), 709
Solomon, 745
Stephen Robert (1964-          ), 1674
Thomas Ether (1898-          ), 1172

HUTTLESTONE
Henry, 315
Kelley/Killey M. (Cir 1818-          ), 315

HYNES/HINES
Ebenezer, 272
Hannah Swift (Cir 1798-1885), 272, 534

IAUKEA
Lorna K., 1598

IBROOK
Mary, 37

INGALLS
Hannah, 783

INGLEE
Sarah/Sally (1768-          ), 337

INGLEE/ENGLEY
Mercy/Mattie (1861-          ), 1627
Robert (Cir 1820-          ), 1627

INGRAHAM
Charlena L. (1880-1888), 1171
Emeline, 232
Emory D., 1170
Louis A. (1857-          ), 1170

IRICK
Omer John, 1690
Vernon Gerald, 1690

IRISH
Aurissa (Cir 1860-          ), 1383
Jesse, 110
Mary (1741-Bef 1766), 110

IRVING
Charlotte Van Wart (1824-1911), 888, 889
Ebenezer, 888
Julia (1803-1872), 498
William, 498
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IRWIN
James (1842-          ), 1330
Jennie (1886-1972), 1330

IVES
Hope Brown, 493
Moses Brown, 493

JACK
Eleanor, 736
Mary Elizabeth, 259
Walter, 736

JACKSON
Catherine Cabot, 1312
Ephraim, 131
Hannah, 1167
Isaac, 65
James Monroe Sr. (1825-1901), 820
John, 65, 1373
John Jay (Judge), Sr. (1800-1877), 820
Lemuel, 65
Lemuel Jr., 65
Levi, 65
Lillie, 680
Margaret Waterhouse, 1144
Maria (Cir 1862-          ), 1373
Martha E. (Cir 1850-1883), 1167
Mary Ann (1806-1852), 1161
Olive/Polly (1782-1862), 595
Patience, 65
Sallie (          -1947), 1245
William, 1144

JACOBS
4 Unidentified Children, 600
Esther M., 971
Mary Ann, 1138
Unidentified, 600

JAMELLIER
Stanley E. (          -1941), 1553

JAMES
Emeline (Cir 1820-          ), 551
Joseph, 1143
Maria (Cir 1834-          ), 1143
Tamza (1824-1905), 577

JARRETT
Ian, 1638

JEFFERSON
Elizabeth (1835-1864), 676
Thomas, 676

JEFFREY
Mary (          -After 1888), 1317

JEFFS
James, 171
Sarah (1733-1792), 171

JELLERSON
Bethiah G. (1830-          ), 740
Job, 740

JELLISON
Lorinda Colby, 1493

JENKINS
Alvira Evelyn (1864-          ), 1493
Arthur Milton (1859-          ), 1493
Austin Leroy (1856-1879), 1493
Charles Wesley (1856-          ), 1493
Cora Idella (1862-          ), 1493
Elizabeth (1897-          ), 991
John H. (          -1919), 991
John Harvey (1860-1861), 1493
John Wiggin (1828-          ), 1493
Joseph (Cir 1803-          ), 1492
Joseph Samuel (Cir 1830-1860/1870), 1492
Orietta Velma (1855-          ), 1493
Wallace Joseph Samuel (1855-          ), 1492

JENKS
Emily Haven (          -1874), 881
Mary, 259
Welcome, 134

JENNESS
Alice Amanda (1854-1881), 865, 1286
Charles Gilman (          -1952), 864
Fanny May (1869-1869), 865
Frank L. (Cir 1854-          ), 864
Gilman (Cir 1825-          ), 470, 864
Harriet Elizabeth (1856-1895), 865
John (Cir 1833-          ), 470
Mary (Cir 1835-Between 1880/1900), 470
Samuel (Cir 1798-Between 1860/1870), 470
William B. (1828-1899), 470, 864
Willine (1869-1869), 865

JENNEY
Phebe P. (Cir 1827-          ), 937

JENNY
Lettice (Cir 1662-          ), 35
Mary (1705-After 1750), 35

JEWELL
William Henry, 1137
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JEWETT
Louisa, 549, 551

JIMESSON
Unidentified, 186

JINNEY
Hannah, 41

JOHNSON
Ada Marshall (1852-          ), 883
Adelaide/Addie (Cir 1846-          ), 1023
Agnes (1883-          ), 833
Alcinda Sarah (1869-          ), 833
Angeline Berkley (1827-          ), 490
Anna Johanna (1869-          ), 1301
Annie Brooks (1854-          ), 883
Beatrice (1886-          ), 1303
Bryant A. (1844-          ), 832
Caroline (          -1850), 448
Charles "Charlie" B. (1882-          ), 833
Charles H., 1162
Charles S., 1023
Clara L. (Cir 1882-          ), 1468
Cynthia Gale (1944-2000), 1681, 1708
Daniel (Rev.) (1783-1867), 98
Dora (Cir 1871-          ), 833
Ensign A. (1872-          ), 911
Frances/Fannie  M. (H.?) (1774-          ), 1303
Francis (1794-1850), 489, 673
Francis Marshall (1822-          ), 489, 882
Francis W. (1877-          ), 1303
Fred (Cir 1879-          ), 833
George (Cir 1865-          ), 832
Harry (Cir 1868-          ), 833
Hattie (Cir 1854-          ), 1155
Helen Holmes (1880-          ), 1303
Ida (1885-          ), 1123
James, 1216
Kimberely (1969-          ), 1709, 1722
Laura C. (Cir 1822-1886), 1274
Lucy L. (1855-          ), 883
Lucy Leffingwell/Lemngwell (1849-1849), 673
Maggie (1876-          ), 833
Marion Gales (1823-1893), 888, 1316
Mary, 359, 360
Mary Turner, 554
Mary Turner (1833-          ), 490
Minnie L. (1865-          ), 1216
Muriel Olivette (1898-1983), 1113
Norman Elwin (1915-1990), 1681

JOHNSON
Norman Elwin Jr. (1949-1978), 1681, 1709
Peter D. (Cir 1867-          ), 832
Richard Francis (Capt.) (1764-1837), 489
Robert Ransom, 888
Sarah, 392
Sophia, 197
Stonewall Jackson (Cir 1875-          ), 833
Theodore E. (1882-1942), 1681
Unidentified, 1468
Violet G. (Cir 1910-          ), 1113
William A. (Cir 1921-          ), 1679
William C. (1873-          ), 1303
William Francis (1848-          ), 883, 1302
William Nelson (Cir 1876-          ), 1162
Winslow (1824-          ), 332, 490, 673, 883, 1507
Winslow Parker (1848-Between 1910/1920), 332,

673, 1112, 1507
JOHNSTON

Addie F., 717
JONES

~Alfred Perry (1868-          ), 1394, 1641
Amassa, 662
Ann Beals (1806-          ), 205
Anna Belle (1899-1993), 1491
Annie, 1214
Caroline (1817-          ), 205
Caroline Augusta (1834-1903), 440
Charity L., 439
Charles, 204, 1606
Charles H. (Cir 1877-After 1930), 1225
Charles III (1795-1796), 205
Charles III (1796-1827), 205
Charles Jr. (1768-1845), 204
Charles L. (1837-          ), 440
Deborah (1762-1842), 199
Deborah (1792-          ), 205
Edytha Marion (1904-          ), 1225
Eustace Morton (1841-          ), 440
Florence V., 1606
Frank E. (1865-          ), 1667
Frank Leslie (1891-          ), 1668
Hannah B. (1810-          ), 205, 440
Henry O., 1225
Judith  L. (1823-1887), 1075
Lewis (1805-          ), 205
Louisa Lincoln (1855-1949), 814, 1230
Lydia, 109
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JONES
Maragret Ann (1834-1931), 1065
Margaret P. (1888-          ), 1667
Maria, 1172
Martin E., 1394
Mary Carter (1807-1869), 662
Mary P., 1422
Meredytha Winchester (Cir 1914-          ), 1225
Mildred Ethelind (1902-          ), 1225
Roland G. (1898-          ), 1668
Seth (1801-1879), 205, 440
Seth Lincoln (1825-1885), 440, 814

JORDAN
Abbie Hatch (1844-          ), 711, 1148
Charles E., 1148
Charles Henry (1840-          ), 711, 1148
Edwin (Cir 1853-          ), 711
Esther (1836-After 1930), 1027
Florence M. (1875-Between 1920/1930), 1293
Frances Ellen (1842-          ), 711, 1148
Fred Augusta (1872-          ), 1662
George H. (1851-          ), 1293
Helen Stevens (1875-          ), 1038
Herbert Daniel (1880-          ), 1662
James C., 1038
Joshua, 1662
Joshua Lloyd (1874-          ), 1662
Martha Emily (1870-          ), 1662
Martha Morse (1836-          ), 711
Mary Ann (1813-          ), 782
Merrill S., 1148
Walter Middleton (1876-1886), 1662
Warren Augustus (1846-          ), 1662
William Doyen (1822-          ), 1662
William Henry, 1148
William Henry (1811-1860), 711

JOSEPH
Charlotte B. (1892-          ), 1590
Geraldine B. (1896-          ), 1590
Joseph Francis, 1590

JOSLYN/JOSLIN
Nancy Philena (          -1897), 579

JOSSELYN
Caroline (1801-1880), 440
Eleanor (Cir 1793-          ), 408, 561
Eli C., 344
Elisha Keen, 440
Eliza C., 1049

JOSSELYN
Lucy Evelyn (1858-          ), 760
Marcus F., 760
Priscilla F. (Cir 1834-1864), 651
Stephen, 343
William, 651

JOY
Louis H., 996
Sarah, 3, 43
Thankful, 648

JOYCE
Alice W., 1049
Asa, 358
Hannah Otis (1822-          ), 359, 673, 699
Lucy, 712
Mary S. (1820-          ), 359
Samuel Hunt (1824-1826), 359
Samuel Hunt (1827-          ), 359
Stephen, 421
Wealthea P. (1795-1889), 421
William III (1819-1841), 358
William Jr. (1792-          ), 358

JUDD
Eliza Mary, 723
William Doane (1957-1998), 1704

JUDSON
Ada Melissa (1860-          ), 1291

JULIAN
John M., 1054
Margaret Neal, 1054

JUMP
Anna Laura (1875-          ), 998, 1410
Cora (1871-1871), 998
Francis H. (1884-1885), 998
Ida (1887-          ), 998
Irene M. (1894-1895), 998
Joseph (1839-          ), 998
Lottie B. (1881-          ), 998
Mary D. (1872-          ), 998, 1410
Mertie (1891-          ), 998

KAHN
Henrietta, 879

KANE
Ethel M. (1882-1882), 1260
Henry John (1856-1907), 1260

KANGLEY
Margaret (          -1910), 1192
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KAZER
2 Unidentified, 600
Nathaniel, 600

KEANE
Charles William (1883-1948), 1260, 1566
Doris Annette (1914-1995), 1566, 1686
Elmer William (1908-1977), 1566, 1685
Priscilla Lois (1942-          ), 1685, 1712

KEEFER
Jane, 501

KEEGAN
Alice May, 679

KEELER
Arthur Irvin (1885-          ), 1000
Florence Roselin (1881-          ), 1000, 1413
Franklin A. (1858-1911), 1000
Gertrude Lucille (1894-          ), 1001

KEEN
Asa Jr. (1772-1827), 426
Harvey B., 1361
Huldah, 276, 542
Lucy, 330
Mary T. (1852-          ), 1361
Mercy (1801-1887), 426, 763, 1096

KEENE
Diana (Cir 1843-          ), 951
Franklin Augusta (1858-1886), 1152
George H., 1090
Isaac, 951
Isaac (Cir 1849-1873), 951
Joshua (1834-1872), 1152
Margery Oldham (1834-          ), 289
Mary Ellen (1877-          ), 1090
Moses Swift (1854-After 1920), 1090
Nathaniel, 289
Peleg T. (1810-1883), 951
Peleg T. Jr., M.D. (1840-1889), 951

KEENY
Abigail (1795-          ), 238
Cyrus (1798-          ), 238
Electa (1797-          ), 238
Esak (1806-          ), 238
Hannah (1808-          ), 238
Harvey (1804-          ), 238
Lucy (1811-          ), 238
Mark, 238
Marvin Duncan (1802-          ), 238
Mary (1800-          ), 238

KEENY
Thomas, 238

KEITH
Chloe, 474

KELLEY
Mary, 1528
Sarah, 484

KELLISON
Ella (1857-          ), 578

KELLOG
Dorcas Anne (1867-1942), 1592

KELLOGG
Emeline M. (          -1915), 579

KELLY
Abigail M. (1818-1886), 449

KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY
Abigail (1759-1790), 62
Alexander (1789-          ), 162
Amos (1766-1848), 63
Betsey, 162
Drusey, 162
George (1754-1808), 62, 162
Hannah (1798-          ), 162
Jeremiah, 162
Luke (1757-1828), 62, 162
Luzerne/Lucerne (1800-          ), 162, 328
Moses, 163
Pharisee (1794-          ), 162
Samuel (1792-          ), 163
Seth, 62
Seth (1763-1842), 63, 162
Silvia, 162, 328
Silvia (1768-Cir 1836), 63
Wing (1772-1823), 63

KELLY/OKILEY/KILLEY/KELLEY
Jeremiah (1727-1793), 62

KEMPTON
Eleanor Butler, 1317
Elizabeth, 581
Elizabeth/Betsey (1795-1883), 309
Francis H., 1317
Simeon, 309

KENDALL
Armory Holman (1843-1903), 1125
Catherine Weston (1874-1879), 1125
Edward P., 746
Margaret Sprague (1871-          ), 1125
Samuel Waldon (1868-1901), 1125
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KENEDDY
Nancy, 547

KENNARD
Linda, 1119

KENNEDY
Dorothy May, 1532
Eva Bryan (1860-          ), 1151
George Freeman, 1151

KENNEDY/CANNEDY/CONNADAY
Bathsheba, 135

KENNEY
Sarah Jane, 1260

KENNY
Fanny, 724
Stephen, 724

KENT
Calvin, 1446
Deborah W. (Cir 1801-1862), 1355
Florence L. (1892-          ), 1446
George Albert (1885-          ), 1446
Jennie A., 1396
Marcus (Cir 1834-1900), 1446
Martin (Cir 1930-          ), 950
Peleg, 950
Sarah, 154
Sarah Smith (1786-1870), 924, 1174
Unidentified (After 1886-Bef 1900), 1446

KENYON
Ada, 909
Andrew, 909
Clara, 912
Clark H. (Cir 1827-          ), 912
E., 908
Elison (Cir 1865-          ), 912
Jennie, 909

KERBY
Caroline (Cir 1823-1863), 1106

KERR
E., 908

KERSHNER
Ruer (1848-          ), 766

KESLER
Almon J. N. (1858-          ), 989
Arthur C. (1900-          ), 1399
Ella I. (1865-          ), 989, 1399
Fern (1889-          ), 1399
Frederick L. (1896-          ), 1399
Frederick Lafayette (1863-          ), 989, 1399

KESLER
Hazel E. (1908-          ), 1399
Jennie A. (1868-          ), 989
Jennie B. (1906-          ), 1399
Jerome B. (          -1908), 989
Jerome B. (1898-          ), 1399
Nellie May (1885-          ), 1399
Wayne J. (1894-          ), 1399
William E. (1861-          ), 989, 1399

KETCHAM
Henry, 745

KETTELL
Mary, 413

KEVAH
John T., 885

KIDD
Annie M. (1869-          ), 979
James, 979

KIDDER
Charles Delano (1831-          ), 548, 956
Charles F. (Cir 1858-          ), 957
Darius B. (1823-1874), 923
Emily M. (Cir 1862-          ), 957
Emily Maria (1846-          ), 956, 1378
Emma (Cir 1872-          ), 957
Francis, 548
George F. (1878-          ), 957
George Hamblin (1834-          ), 548
Isaac Henry (1837-1838), 548
James, 923
John Francis (1827-          ), 548
John Russell (          -1855), 548
Martha E. (1875-          ), 957
Mary E. (Cir 1855-          ), 957
Mary Elizabeth (1829-          ), 548
Mary M., 1413
Sarah Russell (1824-1901), 548, 956
Walter Everett (1839-          ), 548, 957
Wiliam Adolphus (1822-1896), 548, 955

KIEFER
Carl A., 990

KIENE
Mary Jane, 1136

KILBURN
Ebenezer  ?, 228
Iddo  ?, 228

KILE
Ruth, 1400
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KILGORE
David C. (1861-          ), 1266
Isabelle (1895-          ), 1266
Mel S. (1891-          ), 1266

KILLEY
Isaiah Winslow, 1499

KILLEY/KILEY
Adeline Maria (1841-          ), 1499

KIMBALL
Abigail, 118
Abigail (Cir 1703-1780), 116
Frances Rogers, 1308
Martha, 1445
Samuel F., 386

KINCAID
Laura Ann, 1143

KINCHELOE
Frances Elizabeth (1823-1865), 820
George Washington (1806-1840), 820
Lucy Fearing, 820
Unidentified, 820

KING
Anne Frances (1861-          ), 1660
Arthur E. (1850-1929), 1305
Ebenezer, 212
Elizabeth (          -1786), 114
Ella May (1882-          ), 1542
Ellen Elvira (1873-          ), 844, 1258
Enoch, 843
George W., 1542
Gustavus (Cir 1839-1903), 843
Jahaziah Shaw, 504
Jahaziah Shaw Jr. (1840-1863), 505
John, 216
John Jr. (1791-1850), 216
Joseph I., 1115
Josiah (Capt.), 211
Leslie Lynch (1882-1941), 1692
Lucy A. (1878-1919), 1305, 1594
Nathan, 211
Sarah Jane (1832-1863), 504
Serena (Cir 1736-1825), 212
Stafford James (1882-          ), 1115
Unidentified, 840

KING (ALIAS FORD)
Leslie Lynch (alias Gerald Rudolph) Jr. (1913-

2006), 1692, 1713

KINGMAN
Abby/Abigail D. (Cir 1808-1881), 459
Bela, 459
Hannah, 872
Helen L., 1669
Thomas B., 1264
Thomas B. (Cir 1909-          ), 1265
William Barry (1870-          ), 1264
William Washburn (1900-1991), 1264

KINGSFORD
Daniel Parish, 1317
Helen Parish (          -1912), 1316
Irving Bowdoin (1891-          ), 1317

KINGSLEY
Lydia, 128

KINNEAR
Adeline/Addie "Hattie" May (1887-Between

1917/1920), 1547
George C., 1547

KINNEY
Bessie S. (1895-          ), 1557
John W. (1863-          ), 1557

KIP
Elizabeth, 888

KIRBY
Robert, 13
Silas, 13

KIRK
Thomas Churchill Rogers, 1680
Unidentified, 1680

KLINE
Charles A., 1701
Charlotte E. (1914-          ), 1701

KNAPP
Emma H. (1838-          ), 634

KNAUTH
Selma (1853-1918), 1327

KNEELAND
Albra (1908-2000), 1552
Forest L., 1552

KNICKERBOCKER
Driss, 1403
Katharine Louise (1903-          ), 1403

KNIGHT
Abigail, 379
Frank Benjamin, 1143
Susanna (Cir 1767-          ), 1141
Unidentified, 972
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KNOWLES
Alfred Emery (1838-          ), 617
Emma B., 875
Grinnell (1901-          ), 1596
John Edson (1902-          ), 1596
John P., 1596
John W., 1596
Lawrence Grinnell (1904-          ), 1596
Louise (1911-          ), 1600
Mary Huttlestone (1850-          ), 617
Russell (1908-          ), 1596
Samuel, 617
Samuel (Cir 1810-1887), 617
Shirley (1916-          ), 1596
Sydney W., 1600
Sydney Williams (1913-          ), 1600
Thomas C., 1600
Zilpa Antoinette (1837-          ), 617

KNOWLTON
Metta, 1142

KNOX
Susie, 1645

KOLP
Lucy Estella (1873-          ), 1314

KORKLIN
John, 1125

KOSS
Caroline Louise, 987

KRANZ
Clara E. (1865-          ), 1064
Unknown, 1064

KREBS
Elizbeth, 519

KRESGE
Eries B., 1645
June Frances (1907-          ), 1645
Kathryn (1909-1910), 1645
Mildred Bernice (1911-          ), 1645

KRISCENSKI
John Francis (1918-1999), 1716

KRUM
Unidentified, 274

KUHLMAN
Sarah Elizabeth (1852-1914), 1581

KULA
David Griffith (1969-          ), 1701
Donald Albert (1942-          ), 1654, 1701
John (Jan) Albert (1909-          ), 1654

KULA
Wojciech, 1654

KUNCHINSKY
Martha, 1401

LA BAHN
Edna, 1409
Fred, 1409
Maud, 1409

LA CROIX
Lois Bullard (Cir 1876-After 1930), 1197
Louis, 1197

LABADIE
Louis, 1396

LACKORE
Lucious, 1684

LADD
Mittie A., 1017
Sarah Brown, 861

LAIDMAN
Albert Victor (1903-          ), 1593
Alezander Marmaduke, 1593
Lucella Pearl (1907-1908), 1593

LAMB
Hattie E. (Cir 1872-Between 1920/1930), 1414
James H., 1414
Lucretia, 134

LAMBART
Zacheus, 853

LAMBART/LUMBERT
Ezra Jr. (1821-1868), 853
Ezra Lewis (1843-1843), 854
Florella (1846-          ), 854
Marinda (1855-          ), 854
Mary Jane (1844-          ), 854, 1271
Philander (1847-1910), 854

LAMPHERE
Eleanor, 1143

LANCASTER
Margaret, 263

LANE
Amassa, 786
Eliza A. (          -1892), 574
Hariett Gretta (1821-1886), 715
Hattie L. (1848-1915), 986, 1394
Joseph, 715
Peter (1823-1904), 986
Sarah A. (1829-1908), 786
William F. (1850-1853), 986
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LANE/LEE
Esther, 500

LANE?
Anne, 238
William, 238

LANG
Alice Lillian (Cir 1865-          ), 1543
Joseph Franklin (1851-          ), 928
Joseph Lucidn, 928

LANGDON
Constantia Elizabeth Clementina/Clementine

(1818-1863), 397, 745
Nathaniel (Capt.) (1787-          ), 397

LANGFORD
Eddie W. (Cir 1859-          ), 983
Edley H. (Cir 1830-Between 1860/1870), 983
Ella Corinne (Cir 1862-          ), 983, 1392
Emma S. (Cir 1862-          ), 983

LANMAN
Ann/Anne Elisabeth (1835-After 1920), 1066
Delia S., 1431
Peter, 1066

LAPHAM
George W. (Cir 1835-          ), 425
Humphrey, 50
John (1677-After 1734), 6, 28
John Jr. (1703-          ), 6
Oliver, 425
Rebecca (1707-1736), 28

LARABEE
Edward, 396

LARIVEE
Malvina, 1113

LARKIN
Ann Rogers (Cir 1804-1849), 320
Israel Jenkins (1808-1878), 414

LARRABEE
Jacob R., 598
Lizzie G. (Cir 1870-          ), 598

LARRY
Abigail, 383

LARSON
Ethel, 847

LATHAM
Arthur Reynolds (1883-          ), 1214
Charles (1804-          ), 922
Eliab Austin (1849-1890), 1214
Mary Chilton (1831-          ), 922

LAUGHTON
Betsey (1803-          ), 537

LAWLESS
Elizabeth Matilda (1849-1903), 1324

LAWRENCE
Delia, 280, 281, 539, 569
Elizabeth, 481
Harriet Boardman (1826-          ), 685
Huldah, 277
Paul, 276
Sarah, 209, 1136
William, 685

LAWSON
Frank, 1592
Phebe, 1308

LAWTON
Edna, 1318
Joanne, 735

LAZELL
Caroline (1797-1882), 787
Susan (1786-1817), 523

LEACH
Arad T., 278
Arnold, 168
David, 271
Elizabeth Jane (1828-1847), 504
Elizabeth/Lizzie S. (1855-Between 1920/1930),

1028, 1436
Ellen Frances (1834-After 1910), 504
Eunice (          -1855), 393
Ezra (Cir 1800-          ), 1028
Ezra H. (Cir 1828-          ), 1028
John, 393
Joseph (1836-1852), 710
Keziah R., 443
Louisa, 1072
Luthera/Luthina (1836-1881), 504
Mary, 416
Mary S. (Cir 1839-1900), 1029
Ruben, 1029
Samuel (1808-1868), 710
Sarah, 1161
Seth (1790-1850), 251, 504
Simeon, 275
Susanna, 283
Thomas, 251, 504
Unidentified, 478
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LEAN
Mary Catherine, 990

LEARY
Catherine (          -1902), 985

LEAVITT
Charles B. (Cir 1829-          ), 809
Franklin S. (Cir 1857-          ), 809
Sumner, 407

LEBARON
Abby H. (1883-          ), 1233
Abby Phillips (1836-1894), 819
Alfred Crosby (1883-          ), 1234, 1557
Cass Dodge (1881-1897), 1232
Clara J. (1855-After 1930), 901
DeWitt Clinton (1888-          ), 1233
Dorothy (1908-          ), 1556, 1683
Edward Atsatt (1879-          ), 1232
Edward S. (1838-1891), 819, 1232
Eliza (1816-          ), 819
Emma E. (1881-          ), 1234
Ester M. (Cir 1906-          ), 1557
Frank B. (1887-1971), 1234, 1557
Frederick Tripp (1904-1974), 1234
Hallie Gertrude (1883-          ), 1233
Hattie Bernice (1885-          ), 1233
Hattie Endora (1909-          ), 1557
~Herbert Alison (1862-          ), 1254
Herbert Andson (1862-          ), 1254
James (1811-1884), 819
James (1885-          ), 1233, 1556
James B. (1855-          ), 820, 1233
John Allen (1782-1854), 819
John Allen (1834-          ), 819
John Allen (1877-          ), 1232
John Burt (1817-1884), 901
Julia Capron (1876-          ), 1232
Lemuel (1892-1970), 1234
Mary L. (Cir 1907-          ), 1557
Mary Purrington (1841-1904), 819
Mary/Mercy Morse (1803-1874), 1163
Muriel G. (1906-          ), 1556
Philip Goodell (1887-1972), 1234
Phyllis (Cir 1916-          ), 1557
Priscilla (1753-1803), 482
Ralph W. (1895-          ), 1234
Ruth M. (1898-1981), 1255, 1565
Sarah L. (1888-1975), 1234
Simeon Morse (1849-          ), 1254

LEBARON
Thomas B. (1850-          ), 820
Unidentified (          -1906), 1557
William H. (1845-          ), 820, 1233
William H. (1878-1894), 1234
Winifred M. (Cir 1926-          ), 1557

LEE
Agnes, 979
Dorothy, 11, 128
Edward Michael (1912-          ), 1408
Irene Elfreda (1910-          ), 1408
John Christopher (1915-          ), 1408
Laura Ann (Cir 1814-          ), 615
Michael Thomas, 1408
Retta (1853-          ), 1496
Sarah Adelaide (1907-          ), 1408
Solomon Roster, 1496
William Russell (1909-          ), 1408

LEEDS
Dorcus (          -1812), 343

LEGGETT
Mary (1800-1880), 483

LEGRAND
Mary, 1135

LEIGHTON
Mary, 1385
Mary E. (1807-1866), 472

LEITZOW
Minnie A. (1859-          ), 1063

LELAND
Daniel (Cir 1854-          ), 699
Harriet F. (Cir 1836-          ), 698
William, 698
William B., 699

LEMOTE
Mercy/Marcy (1734-          ), 251

LEMOYNE
Abby James (          -1849), 781
David, 781

LENDMAN/LEDMAN
Flora Dean (1910-          ), 1654, 1701
Philip M. (1884-          ), 1654
Simon, 1654

LEONARD
Amasa, 839
Amelia, 593
Amos, 386
Annie (Cir 1865-          ), 840
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LEONARD
Betsie/Bessie F. (1889-          ), 1086, 1469
Caroline "Carrie" Andrews (1860-Between

1900/1910), 840, 1255
Charles E. (1869-Between 1920/1930), 840, 1257
Charles Edward Jr. (1909-1996), 1257
Chester E. (1888-          ), 1086, 1468
Clarence E. (1919-1984), 1469
David W. (          -2002), 1469
Donald W. (Cir 1927-          ), 1470
Eben F., 1346
Elihu (1821-          ), 839
Emory S. (1865-          ), 1085
George Harold (1894-1978), 1086, 1469
George Melvin (1915-2002), 1469
Harold W. (Cir 1921-          ), 1470
Harriet, 937
Harriet "Hattie" A. (Cir 1850-          ), 1567
Ida F. (Cir 1868-          ), 1346
Isabel S. (1868-          ), 801
Kenneth Chester (1911-1997), 1469
Mary K. (1859-          ), 840, 1254
Olivia/Olive (1779-1854), 224
Otis R., 1085
Phebe (Cir 1806-          ), 900
Ralph W. (1925-1993), 1469
Sumner, 801

LESEUR
Calvin (1822-          ), 210
William, 450

LEWIS
Angie Sprague (1904-          ), 1480
Charles Pope (1874-After 1930), 1480
Daniel, 145
Elizabeth, 230, 807
Elizabeth (1729-1800), 253
Harrietta/Harriet A., 893
James Howell, 1139
Mary, 181, 1110
Mary/Maria/Myra/Mira Sprague (1863-After

1930), 1479
Sarah (Cir 1769-1843), 299
Susan, 685
Susan Stanford (1829-          ), 1139
Thaddeus, 1479
Thaddeus A., 1480
Wava, 1674

LIBBEY
Andrea Ruth (1946-          ), 1688
Grey Dennison (1943-          ), 1688
Richard Bell, 1688

LIBBY
Eleanor D. (1786-Bef 1810), 706
Elizabeth Ellen, 1505
Grace M. (Cir 1874-          ), 817
Joel, 706
John, 817

LIDDELL
Peter G., 745

LIEBERMAN
E. H., 1561
Harold (1916-          ), 1561, 1684

LIGHTHALL
Abraham, 238

LILJANDER
Elmer (1902-          ), 1605

LILLY
Winifred Silk (1912-          ), 1582

LINCOLN
Hannah (1762-          ), 519
Hannah/Deborah, 75
James M. (Cir 1820-1880/1880), 795
Jared, 795
Lizzie (Cir 1845-          ), 795
Lucy Frances (1841-          ), 777
Mary Vinal (1839-          ), 777
Mercy Maria (1843-          ), 777
Nancy (1792-1843), 844
Susanna, 163
William, 777

LINDSAY
Unidentified, 499

LINDSEY
Carl C. (Cir 1895-          ), 1452
Donald W. (1918-1984), 1452
Ernest W. (          -Bef 1920), 1452

LINNELL
Abigail Sturgis (1795-          ), 506
John, 506

LINSLEY
Mary, 1496

LIPPITT
Susanna (          -After 1849), 505

LITCHFIELD
Edwin Perely (1861-After 1930), 1133
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LITCHFIELD
Edwin Richard (1836-          ), 754
Harry Wheatland (1886-1982), 1133
Ira, 283
Luther, 1133
Richard, 754

LITTLE
Isaac, 180
Jennie Maude (1853-          ), 1006
Nathaniel, 121
Sarah (          -1857), 1096, 1174
Wealthea, 180

LITTLEFIELD
Charles, 1145
Dorcas E., 1145
Joseph T., 548
Mary, 1253

LITTLE-ROSS
Arthur (          -1909), 895

LIVERMORE
Agnes (1879-          ), 1125
Frederick Galbraith (1849-          ), 1125
Lena Bradford (1874-          ), 1125

LLOYD
Martin, 773
Susan (1799-1860), 773

LO
Maria, 1334

LOBDELL
Abigail, 301
Ebenezer (Capt.), 313
Isaac Jr., 301
Ruth (1784-1837), 313

LOCKE
Grinnell Willis (1911-          ), 1603
Hannah Haydock (1914-          ), 1603
Hannah Munroe (1819-          ), 1378
Robert W., 1603

LODGE
Anne L., 293

LOGAN
Ellen, 1475

LOMBARD
Adeline, 313
Frank A., 717

LONER
Sarah J. (Cir 1859-          ), 1621

LONG
Etta Beryle (1893-1921), 1335
John, 277
~John Francis (1917-1972), 1082, 1465
John Francis (1948-1989), 1466
John Henry Martin (1849-1926), 1335
Patricia Ann (1943-1962), 1466
Sarah E. (Cir 1843-After 1920), 752

LONGLEY
Charles M. (Cir 1852-          ), 727
Edward (1812-          ), 726
Henry W. (Cir 1847-          ), 727
Nehemiah, 726
Preston A. (Cir 1845-          ), 726
Susan A. D. (Cir 1858-          ), 727
Theodore Wilson, 384

LOOK
Elizabeth Bartlett (1829-1876), 633

LOOMIS
Charles Ward (1891-          ), 1393, 1640
Heman Alexander (1866-          ), 985, 1393
Heman Raymond, 1640
Ida M. (1872-          ), 985
John F. (          -1875), 985
Laura, 866
Vesta (1869-          ), 985

LOOP
Amos, 609
Harriet E. (1842-1905), 609

LORD
Carrie A., 735
E. R., 509

LORING
Abbot (1844-          ), 368
Abbot (Cir 1844-          ), 693
Abigail/Nabby Soule (1805-1878), 544
Albert (Cir 1878-          ), 1213
Albert Herbert (1848-          ), 947
Albert S. (1892-          ), 1370
Amelia (1782-1827), 454
Anna M. (1828-1846), 368
Arabella J. (1834-          ), 946, 1366
Arthur F. (Cir 1853-          ), 1213, 1658
Arthur H. (1858-1890), 948
Atherton (1869-          ), 693
Bailey (1813-1875), 683
Benjamin Delano (1817-1894), 544, 948
Caroline Matilda (1833-After 1920), 868, 1289
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LORING
Charles Carroll (1840-          ), 368, 694, 932
Charles Sprague (1873-          ), 694
Earl Franklin (1898-          ), 1542
Edgar F. (Cir 1840-1905), 1178
Edgar W. (1874-          ), 1178
Edith (1866-          ), 694
Elendora (1838-1841), 946
Elizabeth Frances (1836-1902), 803
Elizabeth T. (1836-          ), 946
Elsie (Cir 1913-          ), 1542
Emily (1834-1896), 368
Emily Gardner (1870-          ), 693
Ezekiel (Lt.), 585
George W. (1876-          ), 1213, 1542
Hannah (1780-1850), 515, 616, 657, 680
Harrison (1822-1907), 368, 693
Harrison Jr. (1868-          ), 693
Helena E. (1844-          ), 947, 1367
Henry Bailey (1808-1866), 947
Henry Ward (1839-          ), 947
Herbert Franklin (1873-          ), 1213, 1541
Ichabod Alden (1807-1884), 544, 946
Ichabod Thomas (1852-          ), 947
Isaac Delano (1820-1897), 544, 948
Jan Winsor (1858-1868), 683
John, 13
Julia Norris (1826-1854), 368, 677, 694
Laura Anna B. (1815-1893), 693
Lauraine B./Laura Anne (1815-1893), 544
Leonora/Nora T. (1850-          ), 947, 1369
Levi, 868
Lottie M. (1879-          ), 1213, 1542
Lucy (1812-1872), 544, 947
Lucy A. (Cir 1856-          ), 948
Lucy Ann (1854-          ), 949, 1370, 1527
Lucy Maria (1846-1849), 947
Lydia (1882-          ), 585
Margaret (1880-1883), 694
Martha (1831-1861), 368, 694
Martha (Cir 1833-          ), 693
Mary Elizabeth (1862-          ), 949
Nancy Sprague (1848-          ), 693, 1126, 1301
Nathaniel Jr. (1774-          ), 947
Orpah, 622
Perez, 1213
Phebe H., 811
Prudence (          -1823), 364, 682

LORING
Prudence C. (1837-1839), 368
Rebecca, 301
Robert (1872-          ), 693
Ruth Ella (1888-          ), 1213, 1543, 1658
Sally, 314
Samuel, 368, 515, 544
Samuel (1775-1853), 543
Samuel (1809-1832), 544
Samuel (1873-1876), 694
Samuel III (1820-1887), 368, 692
Samuel Jr. (1798-1847), 368, 677, 932
Seth Sprague (Dr.) (1824-          ), 368
Simeon, 301
Thomas Ellis (Col.) (1804-          ), 868
Unidentified, 68
Walter S. (1854-1867), 948
Walter Scott (1867-1934), 948, 1369
William (1741-1815), 543
Zadoc, 680

LOSEE
John, 1136

LOSEE/LOSSEE
Eliza Jane (1817-          ), 1136

LOTHROP
Bathsheba May (Cir 1771-1829), 531
Deborah, 269
Martha, 1391

LOUD
Annie B. (1845-          ), 1024
Perez, 1024

LOUDEN
Lucy (1801-          ), 324

LOUNT
William, 244

LOVEJOY
Carl, 1638

LOVELL
Amy Lewis (1891-          ), 1200
Bertha G. (Cir 1922-          ), 1537
Charles H. (1863-          ), 783, 1200
Earl/Earle Granger (1907-          ), 1201
Galen Erastus Haskins (Cir 1839-          ), 508
George Goodenough (1810-          ), 782
Henry Lewis (1840-Between 1910/1920), 782
James Greenough (1864-Between 1920/1930),

783, 1200
Karle/Carl G. (1893-          ), 1200
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LOVELL
Lester Lloyd (1897-1976), 1201, 1537
Lloyd W. (Cir 1921-          ), 1537
Marion Bernice (1907-          ), 1200
Susan Ellen Chloe (1868-          ), 783, 1201
Thomas, 508

LOW
Hannah (1800-1848), 711
Lena, 1363
Olive (Cir 1799-          ), 712
Sarah E. (Cir 1853-          ), 1666

LOWDEN
George T. (1838-1839), 789
Georgiana M. (1843-          ), 789
Harvey D. (1797-          ), 628, 666
Martha (1836-          ), 789
Mary S. (1841-          ), 789
Matie M., 1640
Micah, 628, 789
Sarah Harvey (Cir 1821-          ), 628, 666, 1073

LOWDEN/LOUDON
George (1809-After 1862), 789

LOWE
Eben, 561
Elizabeth (Cir 1818-1910), 659
John, 659
Julia, 648
Ruth A. (Cir 1848-          ), 561

LOWELL
Elizabeth Rebecca, 365
Flora Adella, 1663
John Armory, 365

LOWER
Ellen Florence (1856-          ), 1115
John, 1115

LOWRY
Charles A., 1217
Mary (Cir 1885-          ), 978
Minnie Elizabeth (Cir 1887-1910), 1217
Samuel, 978

LUCAS
Abigail/Nabby (1817-          ), 467
Alvin (1817-          ), 467
Ann Lewis (1811-1835), 466
Benoni, 24
David (1746-1796), 466
Eliza Edson (1806-          ), 466
Elizabeth A. (Cir 1812-1850), 530

LUCAS
George Ellis (1826-          ), 467
Joanna (1691-1768), 24, 143
Martin Bradford (1809-          ), 466
Mary (Cir 1684-1759), 143
Nancy, 132
Nathan (1772-1854), 466
Roxanna/Roxelana (1821-          ), 467
Silvia Samson (1813-          ), 466

LUCE
Louisa/Louise Burton (1875-          ), 1522
Unidentified, 226

LUCUS
Elizabeth, 160

LUDDY
Edward, 1257
Sybilla E. (Cir 1877-After 1930), 1257

LUDINGTON
Charles H., 1600
Helen G. (1882-          ), 1600

LUDLUM
Lizzie B. (          -1895), 1413

LUDWIG
Marie, 1001

LUFKIN
Harriet Caroline (Cir 1826-1892), 1146
Joseph, 1146
Lucy, 707

LUNT
Eliza Jane, 1504

LUPTON
Asa, 1150
Selina Alice (1858-          ), 1150

LUSCOMB
Job E., 585

LUTZ
Georgeanna, 885

LYNCH
Ellen, 364

LYONS
Mary (1863-1934), 1206

MACCALLUM
Drew Anne (2002-          ), 1721

MACDOUGALL
Helen Allyne (1909-1995), 1591

MACINNIS
Vilna Louise, 1619
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MACKAY
Anna, 693

MACKAYE
Dorothy Bailey (1893-          ), 1302
Elizabeth Ellery (1888-          ), 1302
Henry Goodwin MD (1857-          ), 881, 1302
James, 881
Mary Goodwin (1892-          ), 1302

MACKENZIE
Barrie (Cir 1921-          ), 1330
James C. (1852-          ), 1330
Nancy (Cir 1927-          ), 1330
R. Fuller (Cir 1922-          ), 1330
Richard (1898-1957), 1330

MACKFARLIN
John (Cir 1726-1778), 222
Sarah (1768-1862), 222, 340

MACKIE
Amelia (1835-          ), 484

MACKINNON
Mary, 1483

MACNABB
Lucy Alice, 1312

MACNICHOL
Elizabeth, 1519

MACOMBER
Abiel ?, 213
Abigail (Cir 1765-          ), 458
Anna/Anne C. (Cir 1859-          ), 982
Arabella F. (1854-          ), 569, 981
Asa, 129
Betsey (Cir 1777-1850), 213
Charles H. (1858-Between 1920/1930), 569, 982
Daniel (Cir 1810-1895), 567, 943
Daniel L. (1850-1863), 569
Eliza E. (Cir 1839-          ), 568, 943, 980
Elizabeth (1715-          ), 40, 46, 187
Hattie L. (1850-          ), 569
Henrietta (1864-          ), 943
Henry P. (Cir 1831-1864), 943
John Jr. (1681-1747), 40
Mary, 276
Mary E. (1843-          ), 568
Melinda W. (Cir 1842-          ), 568
Phebe H. (Cir 1837-          ), 568, 978
Rosella E. (Cir 1921-          ), 983
Roxanna S. (1845-          ), 568, 980
Ruby P. (Cir 1916-          ), 983

MACOMBER
Rufus Damiel (1908-1980), 982
Ruth G. (Cir 1912-          ), 982
Unnamed (1848-1948), 569

MACQUARRIE
Abraham, 1483
Maud Hannah (1885-          ), 1483

MADOX
Joseph, 393

MAGEE
Asenath Louise (1903-          ), 1667
Charles G. (Cir 1875-          ), 1666
James R. (Cir 1850-          ), 1666
Nina (1870-Between 1920/1930), 1237
William F. (1835-Between 1900/1910), 1237

MAGILL
Lillian A., 1398

MAGOR
Violet Elizabeth, 1321

MAGOUN
Abigail/Abbie (1828-          ), 967
Angelina (1827-1892), 923
Asaph, 807
Edward Lincoln (1905-          ), 1623
Eleanor (1903-          ), 1623
Herbert Esq. (1839-After 1910), 923, 1354
Herbert W. (Cir 1870-          ), 1355
Jarius/James (1804-          ), 922, 923
Katharine R. (1898-Bef 1899), 1622
Katherine Russell (1899-          ), 1623
Richard Herbert (1902-1979), 1623
Roger (1904-1994), 1623
Thatcher (1839-1895), 1196
Thatcher Jr. (1860-Between 1920/1930), 1196
Walter Russell (1865-          ), 1355, 1622
William Norris (1876-          ), 1355, 1623

MAGOUNE
Louisa Marla (1841-1900), 807

MAGUINNIS
John J. (1895-1989), 1281
Patrick O. (1865-          ), 1281

MAHEW/MAYHEW/MERHEW
Aaron, 105

MAHONEY
Mary (Cir 1849-          ), 1023

MALETT
Arthur F. (1853-1854), 927
Charles P., 927
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MALETT
Charles P. Jr., 927
Edward Jones (1845-1845), 927
Ellen, 927
Unidentified (Col.), 927

MALEY
Burton T., 488

MALONEY
Lena Maria (1884-          ), 1114
Miles H., 1114

MANCHESTER
Barton, 568
James A. (Cir 1840-1905), 568
Mary, 81

MANN
Alonzo Wentworth (1869-          ), 968
Betsey/Betty (1759-1838), 407
Charles H., 369
Emma May (Cir 1852-1884), 1274
George, 968
George R.. (1821-1905), 1274
Harold Wentworth (1894-1968), 968
Howard Allen (1906-1985), 969
Unidentified, 445

MANNEY
Elida Vanderbaugh (1802-Cir 1877), 491, 884
John (1763-1839), 491

MANNING
Mary, 430

MANSFIELD
Ralph Kenneth (1922-          ), 1464

MANTER
Adrianna S. (Cir 1866-          ), 1014
Albert L. (1878-1890), 1422
Alfred Elmer (1871-          ), 1014, 1424
Alfred Elmer Jr. (1894-          ), 1425
Arthur L. (1879-          ), 1423, 1648
Benjamin B. (1848-          ), 1014, 1423
Bertha C. (Cir 1878-          ), 1423
Bertha Maude (1905-          ), 1425
Catherine, 124
David (1827-          ), 593
Deborah B. (Cir 1859-1884), 1014, 1021, 1424
Doris (1897-          ), 1425
Eliza Nellie (Cir 1863-          ), 1014
Elsie L. (Cir 1918-          ), 1425
Freeman, 530
George (Cir 1798-1876), 593, 1014, 1016

MANTER
George 2nd (1824-1897), 591, 593, 1014, 1021,

1025, 1438
George Albert (1850-          ), 591, 1014, 1422
George Truman (1901-          ), 1425
Harriet M. (Cir 1857-          ), 1014, 1423, 1438
Hulda (Cir 1903-          ), 1648
Jane, 305
John D., 370
Lucy, 934
Lucy B. (1831-1856), 593, 1016, 1025, 1438
Lucy Glover (1903-          ), 1425
Marion L. (Cir 1907-          ), 1648
Myron Franklin/Frank (1880-          ), 1423
Myrtle (Cir 1912-          ), 1425
Preston, 530
Prince, 180, 305, 593
Richard Gordon (1896-          ), 1425
Ruth Caroline (1892-          ), 1425
Ruth E. (Cir 1854-          ), 1014
Ruth P. (Cir 1906-          ), 1648
Sally (1823-          ), 593, 1025
Sarah, 303, 1423
Thomas, 305
Zerviah/Servia (1828-          ), 593

MAPLE
Katrine, 1115

MARCELLUS
Sarah Ann (1822-1905), 578

MARCH
Mae Grant, 1593

MAREAN/MEREAN
Charles H. (Cir 1904-1964), 1529
Unidentified, 1529

MAREK
Anna, 1654

MARK
Calvin, 997

MARLEY
Marion Lillian (1909-2006), 1454

MARRINER
Abigail, 184

MARSH
Amanda Melvina, 1159
Andrew Jackson, 725
Florence Ada (1890-          ), 1664
Priscilla A. (Cir 1927-          ), 1702
Ralph Henry (1893-          ), 1664
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MARSH
Samuel H. (Cir 1904-          ), 1664, 1702
Samuel O. (1855-          ), 1663

MARSHALL
Sarah Harriet, 1100

MARSTON
Actea R. (Cir 1856-          ), 1351
Albert Lewis (1872-1873), 1503
Albion Kendall Paris (1841-          ), 1503
Anvelette Estelle (1849-1886), 1145
Charles Lord (1816-1880), 1145
David, 1145
Elmira Stinchfield (1823-          ), 1145
Ernest Linwood (1873-          ), 1503
Fernando Hooper (1850-          ), 1145
Francis Lovell Emerson (1847-          ), 1145
Frederick Albert (1877-          ), 1503
Harriet Alice (1885-          ), 1503
Harriet J., 721
Mattie Ellen, 722
Nathaniel H., 1351
William Everett (1880-1882), 1503

MARTIN
Caroline E. (1826-          ), 756
Eva (Cir 1886-          ), 1672
Frank J., 1402
Frank J. II (1909-          ), 1402
Imogene L., 485
James W. (1916-          ), 1402
Jedidiah, 756
Jesse, 186
Lillian G., 1504
Lillian Mae (1906-          ), 1402
Mariette/Marietta, 1504
Rebecca, 115
Sarah Elizabeth (1865-          ), 1138
Stephen, 186
Thankful (Cir 1749-1831), 18
Unidentified, 42, 1672
Valentine, 1138
William Henry, 1504

MASON
Betsey, 258
Grace, 258
Hezekiah, 115
Hezekiah Esq., 128
Hezekiah II (1732-1801), 115
James, 854

MASON
Mary, 258, 707
Parnell (Cir 1790-1865), 258, 513
Reuben (Cir 1757-1806), 115, 257
Richard (1779-          ), 258
Thomas (Cir 1843-          ), 854

MATHER
Electa, 236

MATTHEWS
Lawrence C., 1148
Unidentified, 1148

MATTOON
Beulah E. (1877-          ), 1445
John, 1445

MAXIM
Andrew (1778-          ), 326
Hannah (1801-1863), 326, 632
John, 326

MAXON
Alexander (1824-          ), 461
Amy Jane (1834-          ), 461
Daniel (1826-          ), 461
David Sampson (1825-          ), 461
George S. (1841-          ), 461
Jonathan (1799-          ), 461
Lydia A. (1836-          ), 461
Mercy Clarissa (1828-          ), 461

MAY
John Joseph, 1119
Mary Louise, 1119

MAYBERRY
Bernard (Cir 1904-          ), 1558
Clara F. (Cir 1849-          ), 821
Clara G. (Cir 1902-          ), 1558
Edward J. (Cir 1912-          ), 1558
Florence, 1059
Frances M. (Cir 1909-          ), 1558
George (1819-1870), 446, 820
George (Cir 1757-          ), 445
George Robert (1847-Between 1900/1910), 821,

1235
Henry "Hal" (1874-          ), 1235
John B. (1872-          ), 1235, 1557
John P. (1860-          ), 821
John Pennybacker (1790-1866), 445
Julia (Cir 1853-1873), 821
Julia C. (1877-Bef 1900), 1235
June O. (1883-          ), 1236
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MAYBERRY
Louise Mary (1898-          ), 1558
Lucy (1842-1843), 820
Lucy Fearing (1817-1835), 446, 820
Margaret R. (Cir 1907-          ), 1558
Robert H. (1898-          ), 1558
Sophia Willis (1856-          ), 821, 1236
William Henry (1845-Between 1900/1910), 820,

1234
Willis E. (1880-Between 1900/1910), 1236

MAYER
Emily, 1603
John, 1603

MAYNARD
Antipas, 228

MAYO
Etta H., 532
Hattie, 725
Martha, 378

MCADAMS
Margaret Osewell (1883-1944), 1486

MCARTER
Angeline Edith, 625

MCBEAN
Christina Anna, 1054

MCBRIDE
Unidentified, 248

MCCARTHY
~(Cir 1756-1836), 175, 192, 401, 420, 921

MCCLAIN
Carl (1963-          ), 1717
Deborah, 898

MCCLINTOCK
Barbara (Cir 1903-          ), 1463
Deveda Lorraine (1929-          ), 1289
John, 1463
Malcolm R. (Cir 1904-          ), 1463
Mignon (Cir 1901-          ), 1463
Roger C., 1289
Sara Marjorie (1898-          ), 1463, 1658
Thomas Henry (1873-          ), 1463

MCCLURE
Emily Jane, 1494
Teressa/Trissa (Cir 1797-          ), 210

MCCOLLUM
Clarence, 835
Dick, 835
Frank, 835

MCCOLLUM
Guy, 835
Howard, 835
Jack, 835
Orville, 835

MCCOOMBS
Mary, 888

MCCORKLE
Annie Stewart, 1639

MCCOWEN
Joseph, 236

MCCREA
Yancey Jerome (Cir 1907-          ), 1286

MCCROSKEY
E. I., 1250

MCCULLY
Jane (Cir 1797-1871), 1339

MCCUNE
Mary (1884-1979), 1338

MCDONALD
Donald, 1153
Elizabeth (1836-          ), 1153
Flora, 1624
Rose E. (1856-          ), 1189

MCEACHREN
Margaret, 1116

MCFADYEN
Flora, 1481

MCFARLAND
Mary, 1034

MCGARRY
Francis Bernard (1907-1975), 1686

MCGAW
Ida (Cir 1890-          ), 976
Unidentified, 976

MCGRATH/MCGREATH
James, 1048
Mary (Cir 1859-          ), 1048

MCHUGH
Margaret E. (Cir 1924-          ), 1552
Unidentified, 1552

MCINTIRE
Farrington Adams (1849-1850), 663
Lincoln J. (Cir 1821-Bef 1856), 663
Louisa Maria (1847-          ), 663

MCINTOSH
Annie, 1153
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MCINTYRE
George Hart, 1679
Unidentified, 1679

MCKAMEY
Kenneth Grayson, 1571

MCKAY
Euphamia (Cir 1849-          ), 1427

MCKENDRICK
Duncan M., 849
Mary C. (Cir 1839-          ), 849

MCKENNEY
Benjamin Colby (1823-          ), 718
Caroline (1813-          ), 382
Daniel (1805-          ), 382
David Gilmore (1818-          ), 718
Ebenezer (1797-          ), 382
Hoseman Wallis (1825-          ), 718
James (1792-          ), 382, 718
James Jr. (1816-          ), 718
John (1765-          ), 382, 719
John Jr. (1799-1821), 382
John Wright (1818-          ), 718
Julian/Julia Ann (1808-          ), 382, 718
Lucy Wright (1821-          ), 718
Mary (1795-1891), 382, 718, 719
Nathan (1810-          ), 382
Sarah (1778-1881), 382, 718
Silvia (1801-1862), 382

MCKERNON
B., 908

MCKEY
Arthur Williams (1874-          ), 1303
Joseph, 1303

MCKIGHT
Betsey (1802-          ), 897

MCKINLEY
Emma (Cir 1888-          ), 1359
Lindsay Parker, 1659
William S. (Cir 1864-          ), 1359

MCKITRICK
George, 1670
Marie (1897-1989), 1670

MCLAUGHLIN
Alden (1822-          ), 401
Almira (1816-          ), 401
Angeline (1814-1844), 345, 401, 748
Ann (1838-          ), 749
Asenath (1796-1861), 654

MCLAUGHLIN
Augusta (1819-          ), 401
Augusta (1836-          ), 345, 748
Daniel (1744-          ), 345, 654, 922
Harvey (1834-          ), 748
Jane/Jenny, 76
John (Cir 1696-1772), 76, 192
John III (1771-1831), 192, 401
John Jr. (Cir 1737-1776), 175, 192
Peter West, 748
Peter West Jr. (1810-          ), 345, 748
Prudence (1801-          ), 922
Sally (1812-1852), 401, 748
Sarah/Sally (Cir 1756-1836), 175, 192, 401, 420,

921
MCLAUGHLIN/MCGLAUTHLIN

Sophia (1785-1854), 345, 441, 686, 921
MCLAUTHLEN

Elisha, 300
Elisha Jr. (1795-          ), 300

MCLAUTHLEN/MCLAUTHLIN/MCLATGHLIN
Elisha B. (Cir 1860-Bef 1900), 930

MCLAUTHLEN/MCLAUTHLIN/MCLATHLIN
George W., 930

MCLAUTHLIN
Jane/June (1775-          ), 329, 433, 522
Mary D., 345
Pamela (Cal 1787-1849), 655, 803
Vina E., 942

MCLEAN
David, 1451
David W. (1892-1975), 1451
Dorothy V. (Cir 1915-          ), 1451

MCLELLAN
Alexander, 189
Nathaniel, 393
Nathaniel (Capt.), Jr., 393
Unidentified (1805-          ), 393
Unidentified (1807-          ), 393

MCLENNAN
William George (1920-1995), 1686

MCMANN
Bernard E. (1872-1931), 1023
Jame E. (1839-1909), 1023

MCMURRY
Susan (1859-1916), 1593

MCNEVIN
Augustus, 841



Name Index

1841 Produced by Legacy

MCNEVIN
John (Cir 1862-          ), 841

MCNICHOLAS
Bridget Agnes (1877-          ), 1689

MCNUTT
Maud B. (1880-          ), 1555
Robert, 1555

MCPALMER
Catharine (1831-          ), 1263

MCPHERSON
Neil, 1116
Sarah (1863-1894), 1116

MCQUARRIE
John, 1427
Mary A. (Cir 1878-          ), 1427

MCWHINNEY
Henry H., 1370
Marjorie C. (Cir 1897-          ), 1370

MEAD
Alfred Lincoln, 1195
Amelia Gertrude, 1195
Anna Sophia, 1195
Benjamin Franklin (1830-          ), 773
Benjamin Vinton, 773
Charles Samuel (1814-1842), 783
Charlotte (1817-          ), 773, 1193
Frances Ann (1835-1868), 783
Lucy Jane (1827-          ), 773
Mary Albina (1834-1834), 773
Mary Isadore, 1195
Peter Bicknell (1825-          ), 773, 1195
Rachel Elizabeth (1820-          ), 773, 1194
Richard, 170
Samuel, 783
William (          -1820), 773
William Pierce, 773
William Thomas, 1195
William Thomas (1831-1847), 773

MEARS
Nancy (Cir 1781-1860), 348, 661

MECAMEAU
Alice E. (Cir 1889-          ), 1113
Edward, 1113

MEIGS
Deborah, 1161

MELLEN
Hattie E. (1863-          ), 1455

MELTON
Lulu, 1146

MEMHOUT
Alvan B., 1444
Mary Ella M. (Cir 1856-          ), 1444

MENDELL
Charles C. (Cir 1910-          ), 1511
Charles Stetson (Cir 1861-          ), 1511
John, 1511

MEREDITH
W. Coy, 1322

MERLIN
Eliza, 1022

MERRICK
Mary E. (1860-Between 1920/1930), 836

MERRIHEW
Elizabeth, 1318

MERRILL
Abel, 379
Abel Jr. (1778-          ), 379
Adeline (1884-          ), 1122, 1486
Amos Coburn (1824-1904), 687
Amos Coburn Jr. (1865-1941), 688
Anna Lavisa (1872-          ), 997, 1410
Annetta J. (1850-          ), 711
Ardelia B., 1257
Benjamin, 378
Benjamin (1814-1834), 379
Benjamin III (Cir 1787-          ), 378
Benjamin Jr. (1764-1826), 378
Betsey/Elizabeth, 1167
Charles Parker (1849-1850), 688
Clara Augusta (1860-1941), 688, 1122
Clarence E. (Cir 1875-1910/1920), 555
Clifford Sampson (1856-          ), 688, 1122
Clifford Sampson (1883-          ), 1122
Cyrus H. (1848-          ), 711
Daniel Sweetsir (1816-1880), 379, 711
David Allen (1851-          ), 711
David Sweetsir (1821-          ), 379
Edmund Chandler (1809-          ), 379
Edward Eugene (1853-1878), 688
Eliza, 1148
Elizabeth (1861-          ), 711
Emma Elvira (1854-          ), 711
Emro, 1408
Eugene (1851-          ), 578
Florence, 1409
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MERRILL
Frank A. (1867-1902), 997
Fred C. (1863-          ), 711
Frederick Andrew (1851-1878), 688
Genevieve (1887-1891), 1122
George M. (1866-          ), 997, 1408
Georgiana (1868-          ), 997, 1409
Harvey E. (1846-1850), 578
Harvey J. (1874-          ), 997
Harvey Russell (1886-          ), 997
Henry Larned (1794-1875), 687
Henry S. (1877-          ), 997, 1409
Horace Augustus (1848-1917), 578, 997
James Henry (1905-          ), 1409
James K. (1845-1890), 578, 997
Joanna Jordan (1810-          ), 379
Josephine (1851-          ), 578, 998
Judith, 378
Julia (1872-          ), 997, 1409
Kenneth (1884-          ), 997
Lawrence Amos (1882-          ), 1122, 1486
Lawrence John (1911-          ), 1486
Louisa Elmeda (1856-          ), 711
Mertie M. (1870-          ), 997
Mildred Eliza (1903-          ), 1409
Minabel Burr (1913-          ), 1409
Minnie J. (1879-          ), 997, 1409
Sylvester (1817-1881), 578
Willard C. (1858-          ), 711
William Henry (1855-          ), 688, 1122
William McKinley (1897-          ), 998

MERRITT
Fannie M., 1676
Phoebe, 890

MERROW
Carl Herbert (1889-          ), 1219
Charles H., 1219
Josiah, 740
Lenore, 1504
Nancy S. (Cir 1826-1909), 741
Procinda B. (1818-1853), 740

MESSER
Unidentified, 1679

METCALF
Abia (1736-          ), 36
Addison, 1503
Charles A. (1841-1875), 1503
Cordelia Thurston, 1310

METCALF
Ebenezer, 36
Ebenezer (1703-1780), 36
Gertrude E. (1875-          ), 1503
James H., 1310
Levi (1731-          ), 36
Reuben (1726-          ), 36
Simeon (1729-          ), 36

MICKHAY
Mary (Cir 1827-          ), 1222

MIEGS
Charles D. (1848-          ), 454
Clarissa Kittie Oldfield (1880-          ), 836, 1251
Edith (1883-          ), 836
Joseph E. (1849-          ), 454, 835
Joseph Esq., 454
Josephine Earl (1883-          ), 836, 1251
Loring (Cal 1813-1899), 454
Mary L. (1852-          ), 454, 836

MILES
Sarah/Susan (          -After 1910), 862

MILK
Mary, 1002

MILLAR
Clinton F. (1871-          ), 804

MILLARD
Alfred H. (1890-          ), 1396, 1643
Eva H. (1913-          ), 1644
Harriet E. (1892-          ), 1396
Harry Earl (1917-          ), 1644
Lewis A. (1910-          ), 1644
Ozias Hiram (1852-1893), 987, 1396
Ozias Smith (1827-1900), 987
Robert James (1915-          ), 1644
Russell P. (1853-1854), 987

MILLER
Alden Jr., 1072
Ethel May (1904-1993), 1544
Glen A. (Cir 1880-          ), 1544
Helen, 486
Helen Frances, 804
Jane, 120
John 3rd (1737-1807), 252
Margaret (Cir 1714-1794), 76, 192
Mary Jane (1834-          ), 1178
Mina C. (Cir 1867-          ), 1072
Osie (1868-          ), 1411
Susanna (1776-1859), 252
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MILLER
Thomas, 276
Unidentified, 1661

MILLETT
Bartholomew Clement, 1552
Margaret Ellen (1903-1998), 1552

MILLIKEM
Anna, 715

MILLIKEN
Charles Warren (Cir 1873-          ), 1341, 1611
Dorothy Bacon (1899-          ), 1612
Edith E. (1871-1967), 1341, 1610
Edward, 1341
Elizabeth (Cir 1904-          ), 1613
Frances Adelaide (1905-          ), 1612
Frank Le Roy (Cir 1902-          ), 1613, 1696
Frederick Lewis (1876-1965), 1341, 1612
Genevieve (Cir 1907-          ), 1613
James F. (Cir 1912-          ), 1613
Josephine (Cir 1914-          ), 1613
Lewis E. (1846-          ), 1341
Lewis Elmer (1908-1992), 1613
Lucia Braley (1902-          ), 1612
Ralph Emerson (1896-1963), 1612

MILLS
Emily, 1407
Luke Thomas (Cir 1814-          ), 511
Mary/May S. (Cir 1844-          ), 511, 910
Oscar, 1146
Rebecca J. (Cir 1851-          ), 1169
Sarah M. (Cir 1841-          ), 511, 912
William Henry (Cir 1849-          ), 511

MILNE
Ralph Garfield (Cir 1919-          ), 1680

MINARD
Emma G. (Cir 1853-          ), 1041
Frederick, 1041

MINOT
Mary Stanwood (          -1889), 395
Stephen, 395

MINTERS
Catherine, 1677

MINTURN
Hugh, 1120
Sarah (          -1881), 497
William, 497

MITCHEL
Jacob, 41

MITCHEL
Jonathan, 41
Joseph, 320

MITCHELL
Caroline (1807-          ), 373
David W. (Cir 1874-          ), 1168
Ezekiel W. (Cir 1819-          ), 266
George Franklin (1829-          ), 384
Harriet Barker (1822-          ), 383
Japhet (1775-1859), 373
Joseph, 383
Joseph William (1813-          ), 383
Josiah Whitman (1784-1852), 266
Leander, 934
Margaret Potter (1819-          ), 383, 723
Mary (1795-1870), 513
Mildred Irene, 1572
Ruth, 45, 387
Sarah E. (Cir 1828-          ), 266
Silas Stearns (1815-          ), 383
Thomas A., 873
Thomas Odiome Haley (1826-          ), 384
Unidentified, 182

MOAK
Lillie M. (1874-          ), 1412

MONEY
Amelia Maria (1894-          ), 1497
Earle George, 1497
Isabelle Delano (1892-          ), 1497

MONK
Abby Frances (1851-Between 1900/1910), 857
Arthur S. (1872-          ), 1272
Barzillai (Cir 1805-1875), 855
Doris Rose (Cir 1909-          ), 1273
Edward B. (Cir 1839-          ), 856, 1272
Edythe/Edith (1894-1973), 1274, 1575
Elijah, 856
Elijah W. (Cir 1815-1902), 856
Eliphalet, 855
Frederick Elmer (1851-After 1930), 856, 1272
Georgie Gilbert (1870-After 1930), 1272, 1572
Helen Louise (1878-          ), 1272, 1573
Helen M. (Cir 1877-          ), 1274
Herbert Agustus (1856-Between 1910/1920), 857
Loring Morton (Cir 1847-          ), 857, 1273
Rodney Elijah (1883-1975), 1274, 1574
Susan M. (Cir 1846-          ), 856
Warren G. (Cir 1841-1897), 856
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MONK
Warren T., 438

MONROE
Benjamin, 1289
Betsey B., 563, 566, 757
Charles Everett. (Cir 1873-          ), 1290
Edgar S. (Cir 1869-          ), 1290
Ellis Loring (1858-          ), 1290
Elva Adams (1854-          ), 1289, 1583
Lorenzo Dow (Cir 1831-1896), 1289
Mildred S. (Cir 1875-1895), 1290
William D. (Cir 1862-          ), 1290

MONTAGUE
Harriet, 293

MONTGOMERY
Harriet, 213
Hugh, 213
Hugh Jr., 213
James, 213
John, 213
Julia, 213
Lucy, 213
Mary, 213
Nancy, 213
William, 213

MOODY
Eleanor Priscilla (1903-          ), 1277
Florence Gannett (1907-1980), 1277
Frank Gilman (Cir 1873-          ), 1276
Frank Gilman Jr. (1908-1975), 1277
John G., 1276
Muriel T. (Cir 1911-          ), 1277

MOORE
Alice J. (Cir 1866-          ), 788
Anna Laura, 1054
Betsey (          -After 1952), 1579
Beulah Stow, 660
Blanche M., 1000
Charlotte (Cir 1813-          ), 510
Ella C. (1865-1931), 1210
James, 245
John Arthur, 266
Mary Ann (1799-1864), 266
Mary Barnum (1824-1906), 692
Sarah Weeks, 661
Unidentified, 660, 661
William C., 788

MOOS
Randal, 1711

MORAN
Harriet (1888-          ), 1397, 1644
Lois (1897-          ), 1397
Myrtle (1892-          ), 1397
Thomas J., 1397

MORE
Jennie L. (          -1905), 1398

MOREHEAD
Nancy (1808-1846), 376

MOREHOUSE
Sophia A., 1189

MORELL/MORILL
Mary/Marry (1792-          ), 384

MORELY
Elizabeth, 398

MOREY
Anna, 482
Dorcas, 236
Hazard, 236
Mary Ann, 596

MORGAN
Charles Waln, 891
Elizabeth Rodman (1833-After 1918), 891
Emily, 1311
Emily C., 1674
Marie, 681
Martha (Cir 1863-          ), 1157

MORRIS
Grinnell (1910-          ), 1602
Ray, 1602
Stanley S., 1401
Stephen Burritt (1915-          ), 1602
Virginia (1907-          ), 1602

MORRISON
Beulah H. (Cir 1913-          ), 1625
Clarence (1866-          ), 1412
Daniel, 1624
Dorothy Irene (1907-          ), 1625
Helen Carolina (1915-          ), 1412
James K. (1913-          ), 1412
Jennie Mae (1910-          ), 1412
John O. (1871-          ), 1624
Kathrine, 1145
Mary (Cir 1858-          ), 846
Rowena F. (Cir 1911-          ), 1625
Thomas, 846
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MORRISON
Verna Pauline (1912-          ), 1412

MORROW
Roberta, 1684

MORSE
Abbie J. (Cir 1853-          ), 919
Abby F., 304
Abraham S. (Cir 1866-          ), 1351
Adaline E. (Cir 1838-1904), 917, 1346
Albert (1896-1985), 1616, 1696
Albert S. III (1869-          ), 1348, 1615
Albert Swift (1815-1874), 513, 917
Albert Swift Jr. (1842-          ), 917, 1348
Alice Leonard (1898-          ), 1346
Alton E. (Cir 1878-          ), 1351, 1619
Alton E. Jr. (1905-1978), 1620
Arthur Holdrege (Capt.) (1879-          ), 1309, 1599
Asa T. (1844-          ), 919
Betsey J. F. (1843-          ), 918
Bradford Norman (1890-          ), 1342
Caroline "Carrie" T. (1884-          ), 1342
Caroline (1864-1864), 625
Carrie L. (1851-          ), 916, 1343
Charles Fessenden (1839-          ), 1309
Charles Fessenden Jr. (1887-          ), 1309
Charles M. (1913-1985), 1620
Charles M. (Cir 1819-1895), 513, 918
Charles M. Jr. (1851-          ), 918
Charles W. ? (Cir 1834-          ), 1336
Clayton Millard (1902-          ), 1346
Clinton D'Arcy, 1351, 1619
Dora P., 634
Dorothy (1884-1887), 1309
Edward (Cir 1813-1879), 513, 915
Edward II (1888-          ), 1342
Edward K., 1432
Edward W. (Cir 1865-          ), 917, 1346
Edward Warren (Cir 1844-1864), 916
Elbridge E. (Cir 1851-Between 1920/1930), 918,

1350
Eleanor (1881-          ), 1309, 1599
Elethear Weston, 384
Eliphalet, 378
Eliza E. (Cir 1846-          ), 917
Elizabeth (Cir 1912-          ), 1620
Elsie May (1894-          ), 1616
Emma F. (Cir 1853-1885), 918, 1351
Emma F. (Cir 1868-          ), 1348

MORSE
Erma L. (1880-          ), 1350, 1618
Ernest L. (Cir 1873-          ), 1349
Ethel (1878-          ), 1350
Eugene C. (Cir 1911-          ), 1617
Everett Clinton (1874-          ), 1349
Frank Winfred (1876-          ), 920, 1354
Fred R. (1892-          ), 1352
Frederick Sprague (1859-          ), 625
George Henry (1858-After 1930), 919, 1351
George L. (1856-          ), 918, 1351
George L. (1924-1991), 1620
George P. (Cir 1830-1909), 513, 919
Hannah S. (1848-          ), 917, 1349
Hannah W. (Cir 1809-1832), 784
Harold C. (1884-          ), 1352
Harriet Frances (1840-1874), 917, 1347
Hattie May (Cir 1884-          ), 1432
Herman R. (1907-          ), 1616
Irene L. (Cir 1916-          ), 1620
Jackson, 1271
James Corey (1886-          ), 1349, 1616
Joseph (Cir 1826-          ), 1271
Joseph E. (1908-1996), 1620, 1697
Joseph W. (Cir 1871-1878), 1271
Joshua (1793-1856), 513
Joshua A. (Cir 1847-          ), 919
Joshua Jr. (Cir 1822-1896), 513, 918
Julia E. (Cir 1861-1887), 944
Kathryn L. (1902-          ), 1354
Laura (1875-          ), 1309, 1598
Leonice Sampson (1876-          ), 625
Leslie Holden (1905-          ), 1616
Leslie Parker (1881-          ), 1349, 1616
Lizzie (Cir 1913-          ), 1617
Lucy J. (Cir 1859-          ), 917
Lydia A. (1839-          ), 916, 1339
Mabel J. (1879-          ), 1351
Mabel J. (1919-1981), 1620
Margaret "Maggie" Myrtle (1872-          ), 1336
Marguerite (Cir 1914-          ), 1617
Marian (1878-          ), 1309, 1598
Martha Merrill (1769-1852), 378
Mary E. (1857-          ), 917, 1345
Mary M. (Cir 1838-          ), 859
May Louisa (1868-          ), 920, 1352
Meletiah (1765-1832), 513
Merton Baker (1893-          ), 1352, 1620
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MORSE
Nathaniel, 859
Nathaniel S. (1910-1996), 1620
Nelson C. (1884-          ), 1349
Norman B. (Cir 1902-          ), 1616
Olive (1798-1858), 1259
Oliver E., 944
Phebe T. (1846-          ), 916
Ramond (Cir 1920-          ), 1617
Rebecca B. (1846-Between 1910/1920), 916, 1341
Renford G. (1877-          ), 1349
Reuben M. (1848-Between 1920/1930), 916, 1341
Richmond Elbridge (1909-          ), 1616
Robert W. (Cir 1915-          ), 1354
Rodney O. (Cir 1913-          ), 1352
Roger E. (Cir 1915-          ), 1621
Roy P. (Cir 1917-          ), 1621
Rynaldo/Rinaldo (1844-          ), 917
Samuel Henry (1834-1887), 625
Sheldon (Cir 1916-          ), 1352
Susan Hallowell (1911-          ), 1599
Thomas Robeson (1895-          ), 1309
Unidentified, 201
Unidentified (Bef 1900-          ), 1342
Unidentified (Bef 1900-Between 1900/1920), 1343
Viola Myrtle (1879-          ), 1349
Warren Clinton (Cir 1863-          ), 918, 1351
William "Willie"  H. (Cir 1855-          ), 916

MORSS/MORSE
Bethiah, 47

MORTON
1 Unidentified Child, 444
Abby Warren, 599
Abigail, 856
Abigail (1732-1777), 75, 123
Abram (          -Cir 1821), 444
Abram (Capt.), 46
Ada A. (1862-          ), 870
Adeline "Ada" S. (1870-          ), 872, 1295
Anna Rose (1797-1797), 284
Betsey D. (Cir 1820-          ), 533
Betsey W. (Cir 1833-          ), 476
Charles W. (Cir 1867-          ), 870
Daniel E. (1870-          ), 872, 1296
Deborah A. "Ellen" (Cir 1832-          ), 476
Edward D. (Cir 1904-          ), 1293
Edwin F. (1834-          ), 477, 871
Edwin F. (1872-          ), 870

MORTON
Elizabeth "Lizzie" R. (1876-          ), 870
Elizabeth (1730-          ), 301
Ellis, 599
Ellis C. (Cir 1904-          ), 1296
Emma F., 1222
Ernest W. (1883-          ), 870
George H. (1839-          ), 477
Harry A. (1870-          ), 870
Henry E. (Cir 1828-Between 1880/1900), 476, 869
Henry J. (Cir 1902-          ), 1293
James, 533
Jane, 338
Lewis (1809-          ), 284, 553
Marian L. (Cir 1906-          ), 1293
Mary, 259
Mary (1734-1786), 284
Mary Ann (1829-          ), 476, 870
Mordecai, 224
Mordecai Ellis (1799-          ), 224, 476
Nancy E., 1027
Nancy T., 382
Pamelia (1795-          ), 284
Pamelia (Cir 1820-          ), 553, 965
Sarah Elizabeth (1841-          ), 1254
Thomas (1690-          ), 75
Thomas Jr. (1728-          ), 284
Wiliam Jr. (1810-          ), 284
William (1759-          ), 284
William H. (1864-          ), 870, 1293

MOSES
Abraham T., 723
Charles O. (Cir 1842-          ), 723
Mariah (Cir 1843-          ), 723
Mary F. (Cir 1848-          ), 723
Theodore (Cir 1845-          ), 723

MOSHER
Cloe B. (          -1845), 581
George ?, 581
Meribah A. (Cir 1824-          ), 581
Olive, 106

MOSS
Alexander W., 1396
Burt R. (1885-          ), 1396, 1643
Ethel May, 1643
Lulu E. (1889-          ), 1396, 1643

MOTT
Edith May (1876-          ), 1317, 1603
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MOTT
Elizabeth, 27
Henry F. (1847-1888), 890, 1317
John L. Browne (1842-1913), 890
Minnie H. (1851-1895), 890
William Franklin, 890
William Franklin II (1820-1882), 890
William Franklin III (1846-1916), 890

MOULTON
Joseph W., 618
Leonice Josephine, 618

MOWER
Alonzo (Cir 1832-          ), 466
Calvin (Cir 1799-          ), 466
Daniel (Cir 1833-          ), 466
Hannah Jane B. (Cir 1835-          ), 466, 851
John ? (Cir 1759-          ), 466
Melvin (Cir 1828-          ), 466

MOYER
Ralph Francis (1926-1980), 1718

MUDGETT
Jennie W. (1840-          ), 735

MUELLER
Alberta Jeannette (1928-          ), 1690

MUIRHEAD
Caroline Lampson, 715

MULLANEY
John, 1481
Margaret A. (Cir 1877-          ), 1481

MUNDY
Unidentified, 1264

MUNGER
Mary E., 1054

MUNROE
Alice, 1315
Henry, 427
Herbert L. (1847-          ), 427
Snow W., 427
Warren (1839-1842), 427
William Wallace (1844-1844), 427

MUNSEY
Edith (Cir 1907-          ), 1535
Frederick S. (Cir 1909-          ), 1535
John H. C., 1535
Sarah S., 1543
Stephen C. Jr. (Cir 1914-          ), 1535
Stephen Coffin (1878-          ), 1535

MURDOCH
Bartlett, 61
Luther (1773-1860), 92, 224
Olivia (1805-          ), 224, 476, 905

MURDOCK
Abigail (1771-          ), 92
Asenath (1784-1795), 93
Bartlett, 161
Calvin (1775-          ), 92
Elisha, 161, 502
Eliza A., 1388
Hannah (1781-1801), 93
Hannah (1804-1844), 161, 327
James, 92
John (1742-1817), 92
John (1765-          ), 92
Levi (1769-          ), 92
Lydia (1766-          ), 92
Sally (Cir 1794-1858), 161, 327, 502
Sarah (1778-          ), 93
William, 253

MURNEY
Mabel (1886-1974), 1592

MURPHEY
Allen G., 453

MURPHY
Bessie, 1508
Cornelius (1834-          ), 1450
Florence Esther (1910-          ), 1450
Henry Lloyd (1880-          ), 1450
Sarah, 471

MURRAY
Catherine, 271
Joseph, 186
Mary, 710
Mary E. (Cir 1851-          ), 1080
Nina H. (1890-1970), 1229
Robert (Hon.), 1229

MUSGRAVE
Isabella, 895

MYERS
Chauncey P. (1871-          ), 988
Elizabeth, 451
Stephen L., 988

MYRICK
Betsey, 655

NAPIER
Jennie, 1407
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NAPIER
Tennie, 1406

NASH
Aaron, 225
Abner (1790-1883), 257, 513
Charles, 480
Charles (1824-          ), 662
Charles Lewis (1850-1854), 662
Charlotte (1793-1870), 407, 798
Daisy (1879-          ), 1502
Emma Frances (1853-          ), 662
Frank Lewis (1855-          ), 662
Lena (1876-          ), 1502
Mary Jane (1826-1912), 513, 915
Mehitable, 706
Onesimus, 662
Reuben (1763-1834), 257
Samuel (Lt.) (Cir 1602-          ), 1
Samuel A. (Dr.) (1840-1893), 1502
Thomas (1752-1834), 407
Unidentified given name (Cir 1625-Cir 1655), 1

NASTON
Sarah, 365

NEAHR
Hortense, 1714

NEAL
Katherine, 1404

NEDSON
Ephraim (1815-1886), 491
James (1808-1852), 491
John (1740-          ), 491
Mary Ann (1825-1889), 491, 884

NEELY
James W., 1439
Joseph (Cir 1920-          ), 1440
Joseph James (1910-Bef 1920), 1439
Joseph Thomas (1881-          ), 1439
Leo (Cir 0914-          ), 1439
Mary, 1313
William (Cir 1917-          ), 1440

NEIBERT
Clara K. (1890-1891), 1642
Frank H. (1896-          ), 1642
George, 1642
George J. (1894-          ), 1642
Helen J. (1907-          ), 1642
Irene R. (1899-          ), 1642
J. Elmer (1901-1901), 1642

NEIBERT
Jeanette L. (1905-          ), 1642
Louisa M. (1888-          ), 1642, 1701
Roselle E. (1913-          ), 1642
W. Albert (1892-          ), 1642

NEILL
Anna, 1310
Edward M. (Col.), 1310

NELSON
4 Unidentified Children, 444
Amos (          -Cir 1815), 444
Amos (Deacon), 444
Cyrus, 214
Ellen E., 1162
Elveretta, 1145
Hiram, 214
J. Arthur (Cir 1844-          ), 1372
John (Col.), 41
Mary Lothrop (Cir 1794-          ), 531
Mercy (          -1720/1732), 27
Samuel, 271
Tera (1881-1969), 1681
William, 11, 531

NESBITT
Eva, 1313

NETHERWOOD
Doris L. (Cir 1923-          ), 1510
Eleanor M. (Cir 1911-          ), 1510
John D. (1908-1999), 1510
Joseph (1843-          ), 1509
Paul H. (Cir 1913-          ), 1510
William F. (1877-          ), 1509

NEVINS
John Hiram Condict, 734

NEWCOMB
Emma Augusta, 619
Jesse P., 619
John Burgess (1872-          ), 1664
Priscilla Sampson (1852-          ), 619
Ruth M. (1896-          ), 1664

NEWELL
Albert (Capt.) (1846-          ), 1116
Arthur H., 624
Bert Whipple (1887-          ), 1116
Charlotte M., 400
Harrison Loring (1886-          ), 1116

NEWHALL
Charles S., 732
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NEWHALL
Daniel, 620
George A. (1843-          ), 620
Georgiana V. (1842-1842), 620
Martha, 592
Mary A. (1844-1850), 620

NEWMAN
Edwin S. (Cir 1920-          ), 1570
Elizabeth, 1519
Ralph L. (1895-          ), 1570
Thomas, 1519
Vincent P. (1864-          ), 1570

NEWTON
Elizabeth, 8
James T., 876
Lydia (          -1902), 896
Roana/Roanna (Cir 1818-1895), 876
Sarah B. (1805-          ), 323
Simon, 323

NICHOLS
Adam, 284
Susan (Cir 1836-          ), 284

NICHOLSON
Julia E. (1869-          ), 1437

NICKERSON
Andrew, 1638
Avery C. Jr. (1929-1998), 1385
Avery Chandler (1904-          ), 970, 1385
Bruce H. (1929-2007), 1384, 1638
Caroline, 1638
Charles E. L. (Cir 1876-Between 1920/1930), 969
Clarence Henry (1900-          ), 970, 1384
Ebenezer, 370
Esther L. (Cir 1912-          ), 970
Isaac, 283, 589
Laurence, 1638
Lydia, 283
Polly, 599
Ruth (Cir 1816-          ), 283, 589
Sally, 1638
Stephen C., 969
Susan, 1638
Tracey, 1638

NICKOLS
Charles (1778-1822), 120
Samuel, 120

NIGHTENGALE
Eliza, 933

NILES
Elbridge Fiske (1849-          ), 792
Jessie, 792
John S. (Cir 1807-1872), 792
Magness/Magnus (1853-1905), 792
Phebe, 791

NOBLE
Ella M., 1547
Hannah, 706, 707

NOONAN
Lillian, 1704

NORCROSS
Adelle (1896-          ), 1296
Burt F., 1320
Carol (1900-Bef 1910), 1296
Frank Herbert (1869-1952), 1295
Harriet "Hattie" L. (1837-          ), 1196
Lilla Belle, 1320
Unidentified, 1295

NORMAND
John A. (1929-1984), 1689
John D. (1878-          ), 1580
Louis (1842-          ), 1580
Rexford A. (Cir 1900-1955), 1580, 1689
Rexford A. Jr. (1928-1969), 1689

NORRIS
Ada, 997
Bertram Russell (1869-1892), 894
Grennell (1863-Cir 1910), 894
Helen (1891-1919), 1321
John (1860-1889), 894
John (1892-          ), 1321
John Jr. (Cir 1830-1896), 894
Lucius Grinnell (1898-          ), 1321
Lucius Henry (1866-          ), 894, 1320
May Grinnell (1864-          ), 894
Reginald (1874-          ), 894
Sylvia G. (1859-1859), 894
Unidentified, 441

NORTH
Silas, 400

NORTHCOTT
George H. (Cir 1885-          ), 1252
Henry S. (Cir 1909-          ), 1252

NORTHEY
Harriet N., 431

NORTHROP
William Gould, 501
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NORTON
Edward, 847
Ellen/Ella N. (1869-1899), 847, 1261
Horace (Cir 1821-Between 1880/1900), 446
Kathryn C., 1617
Mary L., 1526
Theodore Mason, 1139
Thomas  M. (Cir 1846-1896), 847

NOYES
Ada/Addie Melville (1867-1872), 1499
Alice G. (1865-          ), 1498, 1667
Ann Elizabeth (1833-          ), 1010
Annie Shelton (1873-          ), 1499, 1668
Benjamin (1861-          ), 1142
Blanch Alida (1887-          ), 1500
C. Reinold, 1602
Charles Phelps (1911-          ), 1602
Charles W. (Cir 1854-          ), 1142
Charles Wilber (1835-1900), 1141, 1499
Charlotte Irving (1908-          ), 1602
Cyrus (1826-1891), 1140
Cyrus Adolphus (1840-          ), 1140, 1498
Dorothy Quincy (1914-          ), 1602
Edward (1800-1868), 1141
Edward Nason (1850-          ), 1142, 1500
Enos Augustus (1847-1889), 1141
Ernest Wendell (1857-          ), 1142, 1500
Florence Eva (1881-          ), 1500
Frederick Melville (1842-After 1930), 1141, 1499
Harriet, 1116
Harry Charles (1879-          ), 1499
Harry Gilbert (1876-1898), 1500
Howard (Cir 1922-          ), 1669
John Jr., 1010
John Merrill (1845-          ), 1140
Josephine, 1600
Josiah, 1141
Josiah (1837-Between 1900/1910), 1140, 1497
Lemuel H. (Cir 1850-          ), 1142
Lucy Ann (1835-1870), 1140
Lydia Jane (1827-          ), 1271
Margaret Ella (1859-1862), 1142
Marilyn (Cir 1925-          ), 1703
Mary Frances (1837-1842), 1010
Mary Frances (1842-          ), 1010
Mehitable Cushing (Cir 1846-1847), 1010
Mildred M. (1899-          ), 1668
Myron Nason (1883-          ), 1500, 1669

NOYES
Myrtle V. (Cir 1915-          ), 1669
Nellie Josephine (1879-After 1930), 1500
Rachel Bicknell (1835-          ), 1010
Rebecca Harlow (1839-          ), 1010
Unidentified (Bef 1900-1910), 1498
Walter Hollows (1899-          ), 1668, 1703
Walter W. (1867-          ), 1498, 1668

NULTY
Delia (1848-          ), 910

NUTE
Bessie E. (Cir 1880-1881), 817
Charles H. (Cir 1851-          ), 816
Flora G. (1872-          ), 816
Herbert/Bertie W. (1875-          ), 817
Jocham, 816

NYE
Bethiah, 188
Deborah H. (1817-          ), 523
George P., 1087
Ichabod, 188
Lois, 254
Lucy (Cir 1788-1875), 597
Mary, 208
Nathan, 523
Sophia E. (Cir 1856-Between 1910/1920), 1087
Unidentified, 279

OAKLEY
Sarah, 499

OAKS
Mary, 96

OAKSMAN
Mary (Cir 1693-1780), 70, 71, 78

O'BRIEN
Anna (1823-          ), 716
Lionel Hugh (1879-1949), 473
William, 716

O'BYRNE
Agnes Anna, 1527

ODELL
Charles, 1506
Stella Wells (Between 1858/1862-1934), 1506

ODIORNE
James C., 520
Susan Huntington (1841-          ), 520

ODLIN
Hiram Brambrage, 1494
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ODLIN
Mary Jane Brambrage (1844-Between 1920/1930),

1494
O'DONNELL

Alice (Cir 1830-          ), 957
James, 1491
Mary Louise (Cir 1882-          ), 1491

OGDEN
Mary Hone, 1598

OHLSON
William J., 1519

OLDFIELD
Florence Fuller (1897-          ), 1593

OLDHAM
Annie, 1357
Bethia (Cir 1742-1818), 178, 361
Deborah, 43
Margery, 289
Sarah, 194, 197

OLIVER
Abigail (1789-          ), 350
Hannah, 46
Sarah (Cir 1761-1834), 120

O'LORO
Ellen, 1504

OLSON
Carl, 1674
Mary (1936-          ), 1674

OMEY
Ruth D. (Cir 1835-After 1910), 919
William B.. (Cir 1801-          ), 919

O'NEIL
Edward S. (1872-          ), 969
Hannah (Cir 1858-1930/1930), 1526
Horatio C. (1909-1979), 969
James Patrick, 969
Mabel (Cir 1896-          ), 1466
Mary (          -1891), 948
Mary A., 1593
Peter, 1526

ORDWAY
Annie, 817
Caroline Frances (Cir 1838-1901), 961
Warren, 961

O'RIORDAN
Daniel (          -1900), 1401
Daniel A. (1893-          ), 1401
Eugene K. (1897-          ), 1401

O'RIORDAN
Martha M. (1898-          ), 1401

ORMSBY
Alfred S. (1872-          ), 1520
Walter Arwin (1898-1982), 1520

ORNE
Alonzo, 1098
Alonzo Jr. (Cir 1841-          ), 1098
Frances/Fannie (1861-          ), 1098, 1475
Lizzie Shepard (1874-          ), 1098, 1475
Sally/Sallie Brewster (1862-          ), 1098

OSBORNE
Sarah, 97
Thomas, 303

OSGOOD
George Warren, 1503

OSTRANDER
Alice M., 1643
Allin R., 1643
John, 1643

OTIS
Richard Dickinson M.D. (1924-          ), 1690

PABODIE
Mercy/Mary, 7

PACIFIC
Marylou (1937-          ), 1712

PACKARD
Ellen J., 522
Everett G. (Cir 1901-          ), 1056
Francis 2nd (1840-          ), 375
Hiram Weston (1805-          ), 756
Lemuel, 375
Louisa (1849-          ), 757
Maria W. (1843-          ), 756
Samuel, 756
Samuel O. (1805-1837), 777
Susannah, 147
Zibbeah (1797-1842), 299

PACKARD ?
Anna, 56

PACKER
Wayne, 1410

PADDELFORD
Catharine (Cir 1777-1839), 84

PADDOCK
Betsey, 214
Deborah/Dora Ann (Cir 1781-1867), 501
Jane (1717-1795), 148, 150, 154
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PADDOCK
Josiah, 214

PAGE
Elizabeth, 174
Fanny, 217
Harriet A. (Cir 1818-          ), 857
John H. W., 1307
Louise, 787
Mary, 678
Mary Brayton (1851-1915), 1307

PAIGE
Abbie L. (1865-After 1930), 1047
James, 1047

PAIN
Jedida, 171

PAINE
Abigail, 390
Anna/Annie R. (1854-          ), 1089
Charles H. (Cir 1820-          ), 1089
Frank L. (Cir 1861-          ), 1478
Israel, 440
Mary Rickard (1830-1853), 692
Moses L., 1478
Nellie C. (Cir 1865-          ), 1292
Phebe, 294
Sarah (Cir 1820-          ), 440

PALMER
Abigail/Abbie Marie (1833-          ), 960
Beaman, 866
Blanche A. (1902-          ), 1411
Byron M. (          -1902), 1395
Dorcas, 282
Edward D. (1869-1894), 998, 1411
Eliphalet (Cir 1807-Between 1870/1880), 1158
Ellen A. (1850-1897), 866
Evva Martha (1893-          ), 1411
George W. (1866-          ), 998, 1411
Grace (1720-          ), 241
Granville Harrison (1841-          ), 1158
Herman C. (1873-          ), 998, 1411
Hugh Everett (          -1887), 998
Jane R. (1814-          ), 485
John, 236
Lewis E. (1881-Between 1900/1910), 1158
Loui, 895
Louisa (          -Bef 1919), 572
Lucie, 1530
Mary (Cir 1882-          ), 1396, 1643

PALMER
Mary D. (1883-          ), 1158
Mary J. (1842-          ), 640
Maud A. (1893-          ), 1411
Nancy, 236
Noice C. (1871-          ), 998
Unidentified, 960
William Montgomery, 721

PALMER-RUSSELL
Clyde A. (1894-          ), 1411
Helen M. (1902-          ), 1411

PAQUETTE
Albert, 1401
Ralph H. (1892-          ), 1401

PARCE
Charles M. (1853-1881), 577
Charlotte (1840-1885), 577, 992
Ellen (1841-1892), 577, 993
Mary Jane (1838-1878), 577
Ransom (1835-          ), 577
Royal (          -1877), 577
Sarah, 577

PARK
4 Unidentified Children, 1508
William, 1508

PARKER
Albert, 1225
Annie Burgess (1866-          ), 860
Caroline, 1360
Catherine, 1393
Charity Soule (1800-1838/1838), 320
Edith M. (1879-          ), 1350
Eliza Ann, 1297
Frank, 971, 1393
Frederick (Rev.) (Cir 1871-          ), 1230
Gilbert Brastow (1909-          ), 1230
Gustavus (1830-          ), 860
Halcyone A. M. (1876-          ), 1350
Hannah, 917
Jane, 736, 1393
Jennie E., 1691
Joanna D. (          -1910/1920), 1225
John K., 1626
Malcom Sleeper (Cir 1905-          ), 1230
Margaret (Cir 1680-1759), 14
Margaret A., 1274
Mary A. (Cir 1878-          ), 1626
Minerva, 1199
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PARKER
Murray Nelson (1883-          ), 1350, 1618
Nellie Frances (Cir 1893-          ), 971
Nelson (1844-          ), 1349
Nina A. (1871-          ), 1350, 1617
Oliver (Lt.) (Cir 1800-1838), 320, 321
Phoebe Ellis (1806-1878), 321
Robert George (Cir 1914-          ), 1230
Silas (Cir 1816-          ), 1349
Unidentified, 1306
William N. (Cir 1920-          ), 1618

PARKHURST
Isaac (1731-          ), 195
Susanna (1770-          ), 195

PARKIN
Ida F. (Cir 1853-          ), 463
William, 463

PARKS
Beatrice (Cir 1911-          ), 1488
Bethia L. (1884-          ), 1127
Betty/Bettena L. (Cir 1908-          ), 1488
John A., 1153
John C., 1126
John Henry (Cir 1849-          ), 1126, 1301
John Ward (1879-After 1930), 1127, 1487
Laura Loring (Cir 1870-          ), 1126, 1301, 1487
Margarete (Cir 1913-          ), 1488
Martha (1819-          ), 418
Robert Dwight (1906-1982), 1488
Samuel Loring (1872-          ), 1126
Unidentified, 1127

PARLOW
Edward Andrew Clifton (Cir 1884-          ), 1543
James H., 1543
Mary Josephine (Cir 1907-1907), 1543

PARMITER
Charles Alfred, 1701

PARR
Clarence E. (1892-1971), 1336
Newton F. (1859-          ), 1336

PARRIS
Betsey, 201
John, 24
Mary H., 979

PARSONS
Bessie (1908-          ), 1407
Birdey (1901-          ), 1407
Caroline, 1556

PARSONS
Catherine, 576
Charlotte, 1505
Georgie (1903-          ), 1407
Joseph Beals, 1505
Mary (1906-          ), 1407
Paul (1910-          ), 1407
Tilden (1878-          ), 1407

PARTRIDGE
Alice (1864-          ), 952
Almeda (1815-1902), 367, 691
Betsey Warren (1807-1859), 545, 757, 949
Calvin (Col.), 367, 545
Eliza Josephine (1854-          ), 953
Ellen R. (Cir 1901-          ), 1375
Elliot C. (Cir 1862-          ), 952
Gail N. (1892-          ), 1374
George (1824-1828), 367
George Albro (1859-          ), 952
George LeRay (1829-          ), 367, 692
George W. (Cir 1865-          ), 953
Hannah Cornelia (1812-          ), 367
Hazel (1888-          ), 1374
James Delano (1827-1904), 545, 953
James O. (Cir 1856-          ), 953
John (1781-1864), 545
John C. (1895-1975), 1374
John C. (Cir 1846-          ), 952
John Jr. (1819-          ), 545, 951, 1624
Lena May (1875-1967), 1376, 1635
Leona W. (Cir 1904-          ), 1375
Lillian (Cir 1856-          ), 952
Lucretia (1809-1856), 545, 950
Lucy E. (1868-          ), 953, 1375, 1624
Marsellus/Marcellus/Morris Jackson (1854-          ),

952, 1374
Marshall Whitney (1851-After 1920), 953, 1376
Mary A. (1898-          ), 1375
Mary Ella (Cir 1868-          ), 953
Mary W. (Cir 1850-          ), 952
Mary Wakefield (1816-1846), 545
Orilla  A. (1853-          ), 952
Ralph (1783-1869), 367
Ralph (1816-1836), 367
Ralph (1852-          ), 692
Ruth (1813-1891), 545, 950
Sarah E. (Cir 1846-1868), 952
Susan (Cir 1849-          ), 952
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PARTRIDGE
Welthea (1821-          ), 367, 691

PATENANDE
Matilda, 1649

PATRICK
Samuel Paine, 715

PATTEN
Gertrude Hildreth (1889-1971), 1575
Thomas O. (1822-          ), 1575

PATTERSON
Francis L. (1845-Bef 1910), 1288
Ida M. (1878-After 1930), 1288
Unidentified, 441

PAULDING
James, 712
Julia, 498
Lucy H. (1811-          ), 712
Marcia P. (1817-          ), 712

PAYNE
Mabel C., 1604
Mildred S. (1918-1991), 1447

PAYSON
Anne, 171
Clara Leeman (1868-1938), 1212
Henry Washburn (1830-          ), 1212

PEABODY
John W., 1365
Madeline (1893-          ), 1365
Maurice I. (1861-          ), 1365
William E. (Cir 1865-1890), 883
William K. (Cir 1843-          ), 883

PEARCE
Waitstill (          -1882), 297

PEARL
Alexander Swift (1809-1878), 715
Clarissa Delano (1848-          ), 715
Ellen Maria (1853-          ), 715
Emma Elmira (1856-          ), 715
Marian Ward (1860-          ), 715
Warren Swift (1846-          ), 715

PEARSON
Maria/Mary (1801-1867), 381
Phebe (1755-1855), 302
Samuel, 381
William, 326

PEARY
Samuel, 838
Sarah Emma (1841-          ), 838

PEASE
Beth M. (1909-          ), 1193
Brice E. (1876-1963), 1193
Chloe Agnes, 1172
Dorcas, 258
Harvey L. (Cir 1912-1972), 1193
Leroy B. (1843-          ), 1193

PEASLEY
Helen A., 1290

PECK
Clarissa, 217
Cynthia, 609
Margaret, 1571
Minnie, 1217

PECKHAM
Abe, 968
Unidentified, 1295

PEET
Hannah (1829-1913), 576

PEGAN
Mary (1750-          ), 491

PEIRCE
Anna, 129
Ebenezer, 129
Ephriam L. (Cir 1853-          ), 982
Hannah, 126
Job (Capt.), 40
John, 40
Mary, 126
Maud Ashley (Cir 1898-          ), 982
Seth, 55

PELHAM
Penelope (Cir 1792-1827), 397
Thomas, 397

PENDERGRASS
Emily L., 1674

PENDERY
John Steele (1850-1936), 846

PENDLETON
Francis M., 1482
Lillie/Lilly R. (1875-          ), 1482

PENFOLD
Joseph, 492

PENNOCK
Elizabeth (1826-1920), 451
Unidentified, 451

PENNY
Helen, 1208
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PENNYBACKER
Rebecca, 445

PENOYER
Eliza Elvina (1865-          ), 1495
Maud Sturgis (1870-          ), 1496
Minnie Myrtella (1863-          ), 1495, 1666
Olive Retta (1874-          ), 1496
William Henry (1842-          ), 1495

PEPPER
Abby F. (Cir 1835-          ), 1040
Eliza, 1038

PERKINS
Abigail (1757-1833), 61, 160
Abner (1747-1748), 88
Albert Warren (1839-After 1910), 328
Almira A., 327
Alvin (1803-1875), 162, 327
Alvin Sampson (1834-After 1910), 327, 633
Arad, 326
Asa (Cir 1793-1875), 776
Bennett (1753-1754), 88
Bennett (1760-          ), 88
Betsey Williams, 326
Bette/Betsey (1769-1821), 62
Betty (1790-          ), 159
Charles Brooks (1842-          ), 631
Charles Clayton (1874-          ), 633
Charles E., 1633
Charles L. (1849-1860), 572
Charles Merrill (1873-1949), 1530
Charlie (Cir 1876-          ), 984
Cornelius (1775-          ), 159
Daniel H. (1820-          ), 757
David Drew, 326
Deborah (1755-1831), 61
Doris Florinda (1897-1988), 1573
Dorothy I. (Cir 1929-          ), 1679
Drusilla (1771-1835), 62
Elbridge (1852-          ), 758
Elizabeth (1827-          ), 327
Ella M. (Cir 1882-1909), 1633
Ellis Atwood, 326
Emily F., 327
Experience, 325
Flora (Cir 1856-          ), 962
George, 325, 507
George (1778-          ), 159, 325, 900
George F., 1573

PERKINS
George Thomas (1839-          ), 631
Georgia (1867-          ), 962, 1381
Gideon (1751-1828), 61, 158
Gideon III, 326
Gideon Jr. (1786-          ), 159, 326
Hannah (1763-1853), 62, 161
Hannah (1774-          ), 159
Hannah (1801-          ), 161
Hannah (1816-          ), 326
Hannah (1816-After 1910), 776
Harold C. (Cir 1904-          ), 1473
Herbert Williams (1845-1858), 631
Hiram, 327
Horace Mason (1849-          ), 631
Huldah C. (1834-After 1910), 646
Ignatius (1789-          ), 160
Jacon Thompson (1799-          ), 161
James E. (1836-Between 1910/1920), 1573
James P. (Cir 1824-Between 1870/1880), 962
James P. Jr. (Cir 1869-          ), 962
Jane, 326
Jennie (Cir 1871-          ), 984
Jesse (1796-          ), 160
Joanna (1762-          ), 88
Joanna Drew, 326
John, 232
John Clammans (1795-          ), 159
John Henry (Cir 1847-1849), 758
John Jr. (1799-          ), 232
Joshua (Capt.) (1729-1797), 61
Joshua Jr. (1759-1835), 62, 160
Josiah, 87
Josiah (1751-1827), 88, 152, 217
Josiah (1801-          ), 159
Josiah (Deacon), 54, 61
Josiah Jr., 152
Keziah (1807-          ), 162
Lazael (1786-          ), 160
Leonice B. (Cir 1830-1853), 645
Lillian C. (1865-          ), 758
Lloyd, 327
Lothrop, 160, 295
Lothrop (1761-1778), 62
Lothrop (1845-Between 1880/1900), 572, 983
Louisa M. (Cir 1834-1917), 566, 1520
Luke (Lt.) (1773-1824), 62, 161
Luke Jr. (1804-          ), 161
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PERKINS
Lydia (1749-          ), 88
Martha (1727-          ), 54
Martha (1767-1835), 62, 161, 502
Martin, 152
Mary (1755-          ), 88
Mary (1882-          ), 984
Mary Cushman (1813-          ), 295
Mary E. (1876-Between 1910/1920), 984, 1392
May Alice (Cir 1904-          ), 1531, 1679
Mercy Briggs (1885-          ), 984, 1393
Nathan, 152, 645
Nathan (1723-1789), 87, 152
Nathan (1757-          ), 88
Noah C. III (1887-          ), 984
Noah Cushman (Cir 1810-1880), 295, 571
Noah Cushman Jr. (1846-          ), 572, 984
Patience (1783-          ), 159
Polly (1798-1799), 152
Priscilla (1745-          ), 88
Ralph Arlington (1900-1973), 1531, 1679
Rebecca (1765-1766), 62
Rebecca (1780-          ), 159, 326
Rebecca (1794-          ), 160
Rebecca (1820-          ), 1013
Rebecca (1821-1900), 325, 631, 900
Rebekah (1808-          ), 162
Ruth, 529
Sampson (1806-          ), 162
Samson (1777-1828), 62, 162
Sarah (1753-1835), 61, 159
Sarah (1789-          ), 159
Sarah (1802-          ), 326, 632
Sarah Elizabeth (1851-1885), 631, 1075
Seabury (1792-          ), 159
Seth (1772-          ), 158
Stillman (1811-          ), 162
Sylvia (1794-          ), 159
Thomas, 563, 566, 757
Thomas (1765-          ), 88
Thomas (1792-          ), 160
Thomas Spencer (Dr.), 325, 630, 900
Unidentified (1797-1797), 161
Vesta M./Sylvesta (Cir 1832-1900), 563
William, 1013
William (1810-          ), 326

PERO
Alexis F. (1846-          ), 1567

PERO
Idella W. (1909-          ), 1568
Louis Harry (1886-1978), 1567
Louise D. (Cir 1917-          ), 1568

PERRY
Abner (1835-1917), 573, 987
Alberdie (1905-          ), 1395
Alfred (1823-1915), 573, 985
Alfred (1876-          ), 986
Alfred Jr. (1868-          ), 1394, 1641
Alfred Lewis (1898-          ), 1397
Alice B., 351, 1007
Anne/Anna (1764-          ), 163
Bertha Almira (1893-          ), 1394, 1641
Charles Edward (1885-          ), 1394
Charlotte (1824-1900), 573, 986
Delilah R. (1903-          ), 1395
Dimon/Diamond, 163
Donald J. (1914-          ), 1641
Edward (1847-          ), 986, 1394
Edward (1909-          ), 1643
Edward W., 890
Eliphalet D. (1872-          ), 987, 1397
Elizabeth (          -Cir 1855), 498
Emma F. (1868-1905), 987, 1396
Eva E., 972
Frank (1878-          ), 987
George H. (Dr.), 498
Gertrude Caroline (1905-          ), 1397
Goldie (1884-          ), 1395, 1642
Harold J. (1910-          ), 1641
Harriet (1830-1857), 573, 987
Harriet (1861-Cir 1885), 986, 1395
Harriet (1869-          ), 987, 1397
Harriet Charlotte (1912-          ), 1397
Harry (1885-          ), 1395, 1642
Henry Clinton (1864-          ), 986
Ida E. (1865-          ), 987
Irene (1897-          ), 1641
Jackson (1838-          ), 573
Job, 1094
John, 302
John (1827-1908), 573, 986
John (1870-1913), 986
Johniton L. (1861-          ), 987
Jonathan, 573
Joseph, 25
Joseph Alfred (1883-          ), 1394, 1640



Name Index

1857 Produced by Legacy

PERRY
Julia Ann (1809-1840), 486
Julius (1837-          ), 573
Kate E. (Cir 1860-1898), 1094
Kenneth L. (1906-          ), 1640
Lamoine Amos (1910-          ), 1397
Leona Wilhelmine (1903-          ), 1397
Lois (1867-          ), 987, 1396
Lottie (1887-1912), 1395
Louisa (1867-          ), 987, 1397
Louisa M. (          -1869), 576
Lydia (Cir 1720/1722-1763), 58
Madeline (1905-          ), 1641
Marie Louise (1899-          ), 1397
Mary, 481
Mary Alice (1863-          ), 987, 1396
Mary F. (1848-          ), 986, 1394
Melvin H. (1912-          ), 1395
Milton E. (1908-          ), 1641
Minnie A., 973
Minzear R. (1910-          ), 1395
Nathaniel, 302
Nellie A. (1867-          ), 987, 1396
Raymond J. (1913-1913), 1641
Robert (1913-          ), 1643
Roy (1887-          ), 1394
Russell August (1901-          ), 1397
Russell H. (1828-1903), 573, 986
Russell W. (1865-          ), 987
Sarah Ann (1845-          ), 986, 1394
Sarah E. (1880-          ), 987, 1398
Sarah L. (1852-          ), 986, 1395
William, 58
William Franklin (1860-          ), 986
William S. (1857-          ), 986, 1395

PESSE
Lydia, 66

PETERS
Harry William (1864-          ), 1485
Madeline Elizabeth (1904-          ), 1485
Martha, 1326
Rosina A. C. (1858-          ), 1499
Thomas R., 1499

PETERS DAUGHTER
Wilhelmina, 1091

PETERSON
Abigail F. (T.?, J. ?) (1843-          ), 435
Adrianna (1839-1858), 751

PETERSON
Alfred (1810-1880), 750
Alfred Jr. (Cir 1836-1837), 751
Alice Sibyl (1881-          ), 1525, 1678
Alice Warren (1902-          ), 1489
Alonzo F., 796
Amelia Meigs (1834-          ), 434
Andrew, 655
Ann E. (Cir 1837-1900), 567
Anne E. (1836-          ), 437
Anne/Annie W. (1838-          ), 434
Arthur Everett (1871-          ), 1524, 1676
Arthur Whittemore (1848-1903), 1176, 1524
Austin G. Jr. (Cir 1925-          ), 1708
Austin Gridley (1900-          ), 1677, 1707
Austin Howard (1878-1884), 1524
Barbara S. (Cir 1903-          ), 1677
Bethiah, 358
Briggs (1807-1879), 560
Carl J. (Rev.) (1860-1941), 1091
Caroline N. (1832-          ), 434
Carrie Downing (1874-          ), 1525, 1677
Clara N., 1542
Clark (1818-1824), 354
Clark (1831-1864), 354
Constant Sampson (1836-1864), 434
Deborah Hall (1803-          ), 558
Elisha, 677
Elizabeth W. (1831-          ), 434, 810
Ellis F., 1111, 1489
Emeline T. (1833-          ), 436
Esais Jr., 556
Esther, 735
Fredddie/Fred Seymour (1879-1882), 1525
Frederick (1775-1847), 750
Gilbert M. (1835-1877), 560
Helen M. (Cir 1853-          ), 667
Henry, 400
Henry (1816-1841), 354
Henry (Cir 1817-1863), 1176
Henry Austin (Cir 1847-1884), 1176, 1524
Henry Merton (1877-1897), 1525
Henry R. (1846-1907), 556
Henry T. (1866-          ), 668
Hopestill (1704-1775), 35
Ichabod (1814-          ), 354, 667, 751
Ichabod (1828-1872), 430
Isaac W. (1829-          ), 436
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PETERSON
Jabez Jr. (1799-          ), 430
Jane W. (1829/1829-          ), 434
John A. (Cir 1909-          ), 1677
Jonathan (Cir 1674-1745), 35
Julia F. (1841-1842), 434
Lewis (1822-1824), 354
Lewis (1833-1848), 354
Lillian E. (1873-          ), 1517
Lucy, 421
Luther (1746-1822), 436
Lydia J. (1827-          ), 434, 810
Lydia/Lillie H. (1867-1905), 977
Marion Elizabeth (Cir 1903-          ), 1092
Marshall (1800-1838), 436
Marshall Alden (1827-1849), 436
Mary (Cir 1680-Bef 1755), 16
Mary A. Peterson (Cir 1828-          ), 400
Mary C. (1829-          ), 354
Mary H. (1846-          ), 1572
Mary Louiza/Louisa (1872-          ), 1525, 1677
Mary T. (1825-          ), 434, 809
Nancy C. (1861-          ), 560
Otis, 977
Paul Chester (1883-          ), 796
Reuben (1710-1795), 183
Reuben (1749-1845), 353
Richard B. (1870-1870), 668
Russell S. (Cir 1915-          ), 1490
Sally (1826-          ), 354
Sarah (1740-          ), 117, 183
Sarah J. (Cir 1831-1884), 556
Sarah Jane (1831-1884), 436
Sarah/Sadie Florence (1874-          ), 1524
Sylvia (1824-          ), 354
Theodore A., 1517
Thomas (1786-1857), 353, 750, 751
Thomas (1803-          ), 434
Thomas (1812-1855), 353
Thomas Whittemore (1766-1841), 434
Waldo H. (1844-1863), 667
Warren E. (1867-          ), 1111
Whittemore, 1176
William (1820-After 1879), 354, 667, 750, 751
William D. (Cir 1878-          ), 1489
Willie H. (Cir 1865-          ), 668

PETERSON-ERECKSON
Peter, 1091

PETTERSON
Stanley, 1592

PETTINGILL
Charles Louis (1910-          ), 1640
Floyd W., 1640
Meredith Frnces (1908-          ), 1640

PETTRY
Flora (1877-          ), 1405

PHELAN
John, 1661
Roy William (1912-1972), 1661

PHELPS
Catherine?, 249
Cynthia, 247

PHILBROOK
Daniel, 398
Edward Southwick (1827-1889), 682
Hannah Moody (1794-1873), 398
Samuel, 682

PHILBROOKS
Charles Graham (1829-          ), 714
John Henry (1835-          ), 715
Samuel (Cir 1799-          ), 714

PHILLIPS
Abby (          -1815), 819
Blanie, 173
Elizabeth, 9
Ellen, 1068
Lot, 42
Mary, 83
Nellie Margaret, 1398
Olive (1763-          ), 173
Sarah Ann Dorr (1832-1858), 781

PHINNEY
Addie Belle (1879-          ), 1154
Carl Lawrence (1875-          ), 874
Elliott Elsworth (1868-1892), 874
Ezra 2nd (1845-1918), 478, 873, 1047, 1223
Joseph H., 1154
Lillian Maude (1871-1936), 874, 1223, 1297
Otis A. (1800-1887), 478, 1047
Russell C. Delano (1874-          ), 1154
Thomas Fletcher, 722
Wilson H. (1870-          ), 874

PICKARD
Mary Lovell, 363

PICKENS
Arthur L. (Cir 1858-          ), 842
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PICKENS
James H. (Cir 1844-          ), 1610
John A. (1862-          ), 1610
Louise M. (1897-          ), 1611
Myron A. (1898-1982), 1611
Silas, 842
Silas D. (          -1887), 842

PICKETT
Hannah (1728-After 1771/1800), 108
Thomas, 108

PIER
Mary (          -1871), 579

PIERCE
Abigail, 44
Abner, 966
Anna/Annie Rebecca (Cir 1841-          ), 1016
Benjamin, 304, 1014
Benjamin F. (1812-          ), 304
Betsey, 135
Branch (Cir 1789-1865), 529, 591
Branch H. (Cir 1841-1845), 934
Branch Henry (1848-          ), 934
Branch Jr. (Cir 1815-1894), 529, 933, 1018
Calvin (Capt.), 320
Caroline, 934
Caroline (1818-          ), 529
Caroline E. (1845-          ), 934
Charles, 934
Charles H. (1846-          ), 1025
Charles M. (Cir 1847-1868), 596
David, 934
David (1832-          ), 530
Deborah, 934, 1018
Deborah A. (1845-1875), 934, 1018, 1360
Dennis, 934
Ebenezer, 1025, 1423
Ebenezer N. (1851-          ), 1025
Edmund, 136
Eleanor, 59
Eleanor D. (1918-2003), 1564
Elkany, 135
Eunice (1743-1783), 444
Ezra (1827-          ), 530
Ezra (1857-          ), 934
George, 529
George F. (Cir 1844-          ), 966
George Frederick (1855-          ), 596
George Lewis (1852-          ), 596

PIERCE
Gertrude Bartlett (1858-Between 1880/1900), 814
Hilkiah, 135
Ignatius, 1025
Isaac, 44
Jennie M. (Cir 1846-After 1930), 1066
Jesse, 529
John, 135
Judith (1802-          ), 304
Judith A. (1861-          ), 596
Louisa (1843-          ), 1025
Lucy, 45
Lucy (1807-          ), 304
Lydia, 134
Lydia (1799-          ), 700
Lydia (1818-1863), 685
Martin, 135
Mary T. (Cir 1841-1866), 934, 1018, 1360
Melanci Q. (Cir 1839-          ), 1017
Melzar (1804-          ), 304
Melzar (Cir 1805-          ), 1016, 1017
Mendall (Cir 1815-1902), 304, 596, 1014
Moses (1817-          ), 530, 934, 1018
Myrtle Alpha (Cir 1882-Between 1920/1930),

1333
Naomi (1830-          ), 530
Nathaniel Howes, 814
Polly, 126
Rachel, 135
Rebecca (Cal 1825-1884), 530, 591, 934, 1422
Rose, 1678
Rufus, 1066
Ruth, 292
Ruth (1829-          ), 530
Sarah E. (1858-          ), 1025, 1423
Shadrach, 134
Sophronia (1811-          ), 529
Thomas (1819-          ), 530
William, 529

PIERCE/PEARCE
Calvin (1778-          ), 351
Joseph, 351

PIKE
Dudley, 95
Elijah (Capt.) (Cir 1788-After 1849), 191
Robert J., 816
William G. (1856-          ), 816
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PILE
Elizabeth Ann, 585

PINCHEON
Deborah, 427

PIPER
Caroline E. (Cir 1874-          ), 1228

PITTS
Madeline/Lena (1853-          ), 1122

PLANT
Charlotte Emma (Cir 1883-          ), 1169
Jesse C., 1169

PLATT
Louisa I., 895

PLUMB
Charles "Charlie" J. (1878-          ), 831
Franklin/Frank (Cir 1867-          ), 831
George (Cir 1833-Between 1880/1900), 830
George E. (1875-          ), 831
Minnie B. (1884-          ), 831, 1247
Sabra (Cir 1869-          ), 831
Sadie, 831

PLUMMER
Adelbert (1901-          ), 1400
Charles W. (1890-1918), 1318
Charles W. (1913-          ), 1644
Dorothy (1886-          ), 1399
Elizabeth M., 1596
Francetta (1889-          ), 1399, 1644
Henry M. (1892-          ), 1318
Henry Merrihew, 1318
James (1892-          ), 1400
Jerome (1896-          ), 1400
Leander A., 1318
Morgan H. (1894-          ), 1318
Roy (1885-          ), 1399, 1644
Thomas R. (1900-          ), 1318
Warren, 1399

POLHAMUS
Albert, 1136
Albert Harrison (1837-          ), 1136
Cordelia Alice (1832-          ), 1136
Edgar Gardner (1844-          ), 1137
Hannah Maria (1842-1878), 1137
Helen Marr (1841-          ), 1137
John Chandler (1858-          ), 1137
Lucy Marian (1838-1877), 1137
Nathan Hayden (1834-          ), 1136
Phillip Theodore (1847-          ), 1137

POLICE
Frank (1939-1972), 1708

POLIN
Mary, 579

POLLARD
Doreen M. (Cir 1909-          ), 1678
Edwin, 1678
Harry K. (Cir 1876-          ), 1678
Mahitable, 1086

POMEROY
Esther, 266

PONTON
Huldah, 1171

POOL
Isaac, 799
Nancy P. (1826-1897), 799
Roscoe H. (Cir 1902-          ), 1458
Sarah, 94

POOLE
Bidget (1860-          ), 1671
Forilla, 1629
John (1770-1865), 53, 142
John Jr. (1796-1865), 142, 299
Julia Ann (1823-          ), 299, 583
Mary B. (Cir 1823-1903), 1361
Mary F. (1861-Between 1920/1930), 1224
Samuel (1736-1830), 53

POOR
Grace Ann (Cir 1816-          ), 651

POPE
Elihu, 334
Mary Pratt (Cir 1860-1889), 1214
Sarah, 82
Silas (Cir 1848-          ), 334
Sylvanus P., 1214

PORTER
Abigail, 235
Betsey, 620
Cynthia (Cal 1803-1889), 339
Elizabeth, 172
Ethel May (Cir 1889-          ), 1675
Hannah O., 1125
Ida M., 1058
Lillie, 1593
Oliver, 339
Ruth (          -1829), 206, 1008

POST
Daniel, 223



Name Index

1861 Produced by Legacy

POST
Dorothy T. (Cir 1911-          ), 1453
Gordon K. (1912-          ), 1453
Henry, 1453
Henry Barker (1884-After 1930), 1453
Marjorie A. (1908-          ), 1453
Robert E. (Cir 1925-          ), 1453
Sarah (Cir 1812-          ), 223

POTTENGER
Louise (1865-          ), 963
Unidentified, 963

POTTER
Albert, 1040
Augustus, 1040
Dyer Barker (1822-1853), 884
Grant H. (1900-          ), 1582
Jane (1805-1882), 719
Jesse L. (1844-          ), 884
Joshua, 102
Phebe, 916
Ruth E., 1475

POTTLE
Mehitable, 185
Sarah, 185

POWER
Charles Jackson (1824-1901), 520
Elizabeth Julia (1827-1832), 520
Thomas, 519
Thomas Frederick (1817-1891), 520
Thomas Jr. (1786-1868), 519

POWERS
Harriet, 876

PRATT
Abigail, 75
Abigail (Cir 1756-1833), 418
Alva M. (Cir 1847-1873), 1173
Amelia Loring (1839-          ), 1161
Beniah, 137
Benjamin, 1134
Betty (1755-          ), 85
Charles Foster (1850-After 1930), 1508
Charles Hudson (1848-          ), 1298
Charles Russell (1910-          ), 1590
Daisy M. (1885-          ), 1653
David, 1161
George Russell (1875-          ), 1298, 1590
Harriett/Henrietta Augusta (1881-1968), 1508,

1670

PRATT
Henry F. (1882-          ), 1508, 1671
Huldah E. (Cir 1842-          ), 434
Isabella/Arabella Sprague (1854-          ), 1134
James A. (Cir 1858-          ), 1044
Jean F. (Cir 1928-          ), 1672
Jerusha (1751-          ), 85
Joseph, 195, 482
Levi, 1044
Lewis (1819-          ), 1036
Lucy, 114
Lucy (1810-          ), 482
Lydia Ann (1840-1922), 1023
Marcy, 445
Mariah Adalaide (1845-After 1920), 1036
Mary Bryant, 685
Mary E., 1653
Mary/Polly, 312
Michah (1758-          ), 85
Nathan (1723-After 1765), 85
Nathan (1752-          ), 85
Russell, 1298
Samuel, 85
Sarah/Lydia E., 1208
Silvanus (1761-          ), 85
Stillman, 1653
Susanna (1740-          ), 137
Thomas, 1508
William F., 434

PRESBURY
Lydia Williams (1829-1916), 887
Samuel (Rev.), 887

PRESCOTT
Unidentified, 875

PRESHO
Asa (Cir 1761-          ), 86
Hannah (1757-          ), 86
Hosea (1807-          ), 541
Isaac (Cir 1767-          ), 86
James (Cir 1727-1804), 86
James (Cir 1755-          ), 86
Joseph (1768-          ), 541
Joseph Rounsville, 541
Mary/Polly, 86
Peter, 86
Sally (Cir 1770-1834), 86, 216
Sampson (Cir 1763-          ), 86
Zadock (Cir 1768-          ), 86
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PRICE
George H. (1845-          ), 258, 513
George H. Jr. (Cir 1868-1886), 514
John W., 246
Minnie, 1245
Oliver, 116
Phebe (Cir 1770-1784), 116
Simeon (1745-1776), 116
Simeon (1774-1848), 116, 258
William F. (Cir 1840-          ), 258

PRICHARD
Elizabeth, 995

PRIEST
Franklin, 386
Unidentified, 228

PRINCE
Abigail (1747-          ), 116
Daniel (1810-1821), 1139
Hannah Larrabee (1788-1870), 708
Harry (1848-          ), 1139
Henry (1828-          ), 1502
Hortense (1846-          ), 1139
James (1758-          ), 116, 259
Job (1695-1731), 116
Lydia (1762-          ), 117, 260
Lydia (1788-          ), 259
Polly (1784-          ), 259
Reuben, 1502
Ruth, 59
Stephen, 708
Sylvia (1747-          ), 116
Thankful Delano (1750-1840), 116, 157, 259
Thomas (1786-          ), 259
Thomas (Capt) (1720-1768), 116
Thomas Jr. (1756-1783), 116
Unidentified, 96

PRIOR
Abigail (1753-1824), 88, 197, 217, 351, 357
Benjamin Jr. (1699-1766), 88
Bethia W. (1838-1858), 1521
Deborah (1752-          ), 88
Deborah (1809-          ), 358
Emma M. (1825-          ), 522, 671, 929
Erastus (1805-1806), 358
Ezra (1773-1809), 358
Ezra Jr. (1801-1821), 358
Hannah Haydock, 892
Jabez (1727-1757), 88, 197

PRIOR
Jane (1807-          ), 358
Joanna (1755-1757), 88
Joseph, 358
Joseph 3rd (1797-1871), 522, 670, 671
Joseph Jr. (1771-1849), 522
Lucia W. (1825-1848), 522, 670, 929
Lucy P., 263
Otis (1803-1822), 358

PROCTOR
Augustus Hosea (1834-          ), 349
Harriet Frances (1830-          ), 349
Hosea (Cir 1793-          ), 349
James H., 421
Mary Sophia (1825-1863), 349, 663
Uriah (1828-          ), 349

PROUT
Catherine/Kate Y. (Cir 1841-          ), 1389

PROUTY
Alta M. (Cir 1913-          ), 1630
Flora Lozette (1862-1901), 1073
James S. (1874-          ), 1630
Oliver B., 1630
William, 1073

PUFFER
Alvin Wood (1878-1964), 1251
Beulah (1885-          ), 1409, 1644
Clarissa (1907-          ), 1251
Daniel W. (1918-2005), 1252, 1564
Ellsworth H. (1862-          ), 1409
Ellsworth H. II (1905-          ), 1410
Ellsworth Henry (1913-          ), 1645
Esther Louise (1915-          ), 1645
Evangeline (1891-          ), 1410, 1645
Frances Eugenia (1889-          ), 1409
Georgia Lucille (1900-          ), 1410
Geraldine (1906-          ), 1252
Hannah, 220
Harry J. (1894-          ), 1410
Helen May (1897-          ), 1410
Jennette Merrill (1908-          ), 1410
John, 425
Joseph M. (1913-1980), 1252
Leon Hanscom (1880-          ), 1252
Leona Marie (1901-          ), 1410
Luther W., 1251, 1252
Marion Elizabeth (1903-          ), 1410
Mildred Louise (1907-          ), 1410
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PUFFER
Raymond E. (1888-          ), 1409, 1645
Richard Wilson (1892-          ), 1410, 1645
Tamar J. (1827-          ), 425
Winthrop Meigs (1903-1978), 1251

PULLEN
Kathryn Burtis (1876-          ), 1287

PURRINGTON
Abby Holmes (1861-          ), 1161
Abigail H. (Cir 1840-1858), 729
Almira (1824-          ), 727
Alpheus M., 401
Betsey (1821-1822), 727
Charles Frederick (1843-1917), 728
Charles H. (1869-          ), 1160
Charles H. (Cir 1848-          ), 1159
Clara P. (Cir 1852-          ), 729
Clarinda L. (Cir 1840-          ), 1159
Edith Martin (1821-          ), 388
Edward E. (1841-          ), 729
Elias (Cir 1764-          ), 186, 386
Elias Jr. (1792-          ), 387, 727
Eliza Jane (1835-After 1910), 729, 1161
Elizabeth (1774-          ), 186
Ellis Bolles (1831-          ), 729, 1160
Eunice (Cir 1837-          ), 729, 1162
Florence Freeman (1871-          ), 1160, 1510
Frances M. (Cir 1843-          ), 729
Frank Herbert (Cir 1856-          ), 728
George (Cir 1805-1894), 388, 728
George (Cir 1870-          ), 1161
George Jr. (1829-          ), 729, 1160
Hannah (1786-          ), 387
Hannah (Cir 1771-          ), 186
Henry (1777-          ), 186, 387
Henry A. (1811-          ), 387, 728
Hezekiah, 186
Hezekiah III, MD (1766-1796), 186, 387
Hezekiah Jr. (Cir 1738-          ), 186
Hiram I. (Cir 1842-          ), 1159
Isaiah (Cir 1813-1876), 444
James (1783-1868), 187, 387
James Hezekiah (1811-1832), 388
James Hezekiah (1825-          ), 388
James Hezekiah (1833-          ), 729, 1161
James Holmes (1808-1832), 388
Jerome (1817-          ), 727
John Avery (1814-          ), 388, 729

PURRINGTON
John G. (Cir 1856-          ), 729
John MD (Cir 1769-          ), 186
Judith (1781-          ), 186, 387
Louisa (1846-1846), 728
Louisa S. (1849-          ), 728
Louisa Tripp (1846-          ), 729
Lucy Bacon (1818-1887), 388
Lydia A. (1855-1856), 1159
Lydia C. (Cir 1858-          ), 1159
Mary (1815-          ), 727, 1159
Mary E. (Cir 1852-          ), 1159
Nathaniel Stetson (1814-          ), 387, 728
Noble (1784-1808), 387
Oliver B. (1879-          ), 1160
Parnell (1809-          ), 387, 728
Philip B. (Cir 1840-1887), 728, 1160
Priscilla A. (1834-          ), 729
Robert, 396
Robert H. (Capt.) (1870-          ), 396
Samuel, 444
Sarah L. (Cir 1866-          ), 1161
Sarah M. (1864-1892), 1161
Susan (1805-          ), 387
Unidentified (1844-1844), 728
William (1813-          ), 727, 1159

PUSHARD
Sarah (Cir 1815-          ), 948

PUTNAM
Alice, 942
Alice (Cir 1850-          ), 942
Anna (Cir 1833-          ), 876
Anna Lucy (1855-          ), 942
Bathsheba (Cir 1788-          ), 274
Betsey (1813-1874), 415
Betsey (Cir 1804-          ), 274
Effie May (1868-          ), 942
Elizabeth Cabot, 365
Ella M. (1853-          ), 942
Ethel May (1878-          ), 1496
George Sampson (1819-          ), 415, 785
Gilbert (1785-1820), 415
Helen Amanda (1841-          ), 785
Henry (1802-          ), 274
Hiram Royal (1825-          ), 536, 942
Homer Delano (1874-          ), 1496
Jerome (Cir 1800-          ), 274
Joanna/Joan Sampson (1817-          ), 415
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PUTNAM
John (Cir 1789-          ), 274
Joseph, 876
Julius Henry (Cir 1848-          ), 942
Lewis H. (1858-          ), 942
Lizzie S. (1860-          ), 942
Lucinda E. (1839-          ), 537
Mary Jane (1841-          ), 537
Rachel Sampson (1815-1817), 415
Richard (Cir 1792-          ), 274
Roger, 415
Royal (Cir 1794-          ), 274
Susan Frances (1830-          ), 536
Thomas (          -1831), 274
Thomas H., 389
Thomas Jr. (Cir 1798-          ), 274
Willard A. (1827-          ), 536, 942
William, 942
William (1796-1859), 274, 536
William H., 1496
William Henry (1823-          ), 536, 942

QUACKENBUSH
Olivia, 579

QUINLAN
John F. (1855-1934), 473

QUINN
Bernard (1845-          ), 831
Deniza, 210
Elizabeth/Lizzie M. (Cir 1839-          ), 1167
John, 1034
Mary M. A. (1846-1925), 1034

QUINT
Daniel Edward (1869-          ), 637
Helen Augusta (1889-          ), 1100
Joshua (Cir 1813-1895), 1187
Lucinda (1859-          ), 1187
Nicholas M., 637

RAILBACH
Nancy Edna, 1151

RAINY
William, 499

RAMEY
Diccie (1889-          ), 1406

RAMSDELL
Bertha Florinda (1897-1977), 1050, 1451
E. Washington (Cir 1831-          ), 1051
Edward Burton (1885-1978), 1051, 1452
Edward E. (Cir 1860-          ), 1051

RAMSDELL
Elbridge (Cir 1813-1901), 1050
Elbridge G., 358
Kenneth B. (1916-1995), 1453
Lillian Frances (1894-1985), 1050, 1451
Marion Lazell (1899-          ), 1050
Mary (Cir 1846-          ), 976
Otis H. (1868-          ), 1050

RAMSEY
Jessie Mary, 1393
John Murray, 1393

RAND
Amanda Mildred, 1117
Unidentified, 96

RANDAL
Bryam (1794-          ), 301
Lavinia (1794-          ), 301
Lucy (1781-          ), 301
Onesimus (1754-1818), 154, 301
Policy* (1787-          ), 301
Sophia, 301
Thomas (1789-          ), 301

RANDALL
Arthur Linwood (Cir 1879-          ), 971
Bernard F. (1876-          ), 971
Deborah, 61, 154, 301
Deborah (1755-          ), 193, 426
Emma Frances (1875-          ), 970, 1385
Evalena (1884-          ), 1181
Florence (1849-1920/1930), 907
Hannah/Phebe, 246
Harriet Arabella, 1493
Horace W., 1181
James, 558
James Franklin (Cir 1854-          ), 559, 970
Jason Hall (1836-1910), 558
Jason L. (1861-          ), 559
Kimball W. (Cir 1867-          ), 559, 971
Lewis Burke (1899-          ), 972
Margaret, 395
Margaret Mary (1899-1967), 1519
Martha (Cir 1857-          ), 559
Martha Adelaide/Addie/Adelia (1860-Bef 1910),

1359
Martha H. (1852-          ), 559
Nellie/Sarah E., 1377
Perez (1716-1786), 193
Robert T. (1825-1907), 559
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RANDALL
Sarah E., 1181
Sarah E. (Cir 1859-          ), 559
Seth, 95
Susanna (1687-1732), 19

RANSOM
Benjamin, 272

RATHBUN
Seward H., 1313

RAUSHNER
Amelia E., 338

RAWLEY
Lucy B., 1114

RAY
Alice Gertrude (Cir 1879-          ), 1230
Eva Emma (1860-1887), 1663
John, 1663

RAYMOND
Abigail (1732-          ), 47
Anna, 1435
Barnabas, 47
Barnabas (1740-          ), 48
David D. (Cir 1825-          ), 810
Deborah (1729-          ), 47
Elizabeth (1755-          ), 48
Experience (1748-          ), 48
Experience (1749-          ), 48
George (1734-          ), 47
James N., 584
John (1742-          ), 48
Melintha, 934
Nancy L. G., 284
Noah (1738-          ), 48
Remember (1750-          ), 48
Ruhanna D. (Cir 1854-          ), 584
Samuel P. (Cir 1850-          ), 810
Susan Cobb (1850-          ), 1022, 1488
Sylvanus (1752-          ), 48
Thomas, 1022
William (1744-1822), 48

READ
Donald C. (Cir 1919-          ), 1083
Dorothy C. (Cir 1917-          ), 1083
Harold N. (1889-          ), 642, 1083
Harold N. Jr. (1923-2007), 1083
John Bertram, 882
Mamie/Mary C. (1894-          ), 642
Robert J. (Cir 1915-          ), 1083

READ
Robert N. (1860-          ), 642
Unidentified (1887-          ), 642

REAMY
Adeline (Cir 1869-          ), 1031
Adeline/Addie C. (Cir 1873-          ), 977
Anne L. (Cir 1857-          ), 1030
Christopher (Cir 1859-          ), 1031
Fanny (Cir 1864-          ), 1031
George Milton (1879-          ), 1424
Joseph H. (Cir 1841-          ), 1030
Milton H. (Cir 1814-1887), 1030, 1423
Milton H. Jr. (Cir 1852-          ), 1030, 1423, 1437
Octavus (Cir 1846-          ), 1030
Octavus H. (Cir 1876-          ), 1424
Robert Francis (Cir 1849-          ), 1030
Sylvanus S. (Cir 1853-          ), 1030
William, 1030

RECKARD
Aurelia/Oral/Orilla (1805-          ), 537
John, 537

REDFERN
Annie (1839-          ), 1373
George, 1373

REE
Sarah S. (1844-          ), 735

REED
A., 710
Abigail Frances/Fanny (1843-1879), 951
Adeline Leonard (1859-          ), 1347
Amaziah (1759-          ), 182
Andrew Robinson (Cir 1833-1898), 1347
Bela, 1270
Benjamin, 135
Caleb (1797-          ), 212
Charles (Cir 1833-1885), 1270
Charles H. (Cir 1845-1908), 980
Daniel (1783-          ), 212
Daniel (Capt.), 11
David, 190
Edna M. (Cir 1923-          ), 1483
Edward E. (Cir 1867-          ), 1023
Elijah Watson (1857-          ), 1114
Ellen M., 1547
Frances M. (Cir 1915-          ), 1483
Fred Marion (1878-          ), 1270
George, 1023
Hannah (1790-          ), 212
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REED
Harriet L. (Cir 1863-          ), 1347
Helen B. (Cir 1919-          ), 1483
Hiram, 1347
Ina Helen (1862-          ), 1270
John (Hon.), Jr. (1781-1860), 212, 455
John (Rev.), D.D. (1751-1831), 212, 214
Lemuel B., 1347
Lemuel B. (1869-          ), 1347
Leonard G. (Cir 1822-          ), 1347
Louisa, 538
Marcia (1854-After 1930), 1105
Margaret (1764/1764-1848), 190
Martha, 1418
Mary F., 1636
Nahum, 407
Phebe, 586
Reuben Mackenzie (1809-1878), 1114
Ruth, 789
Ruth A. (Cir 1825-          ), 730
Sampson (1800-          ), 212
Sarah (1793-          ), 212
Sarah (1811-          ), 455, 839
Solomon (1788-          ), 212
Solomon (Rev.), 212, 214
Theodore, 951
Waldo Bradford (1893-1979), 1114, 1482
Washington, 1105
William, 294, 730, 980

REED/READ
Charles V. (1894-          ), 1392
Isabel (1872-          ), 981, 1390
William H. (1875-          ), 981, 1391

REEVES
George Nathaniel (1853-1930), 1123
Josephine Mary (1896-1971), 1124, 1486
Melville Alexander (1887-1938), 1124
Robert Lee (1882-          ), 1124

REGAN
Margaret, 1442

REGNIER
Adelaide (Cir 1912-          ), 1243
Alberta "Bertie" A. (1874-          ), 827
Austin B. (Cir 1838-          ), 448, 823
Austin B. Jr. (1861-1949), 823
Carrie (1866-          ), 826
Cattie/Katie (1869-          ), 827
Charles F. (1845-          ), 448, 826

REGNIER
Clarence (1905-1994), 1241, 1560
Cleo (Cir 1929-          ), 1560
David A. (Cir 1871-          ), 825
Donna (Cir 1930-          ), 1560
Eunice A. (1865-          ), 825, 1240
Fannie (1869-          ), 826
Felix (Cir 1873-          ), 825
Felix (Dr.) (1801-1891), 447
Felix Jr. (1840-1920), 448, 825
Felix R. (1904-1994), 1242, 1560
Florence M. (Cir 1910-          ), 1241
Francis (Cir 1869-          ), 827
George C. (1897-1985), 1241, 1559
George Felix (1873-          ), 826, 1240
Gertrude H. (Cir 1875-          ), 825
Harold D. (Cir 1916-          ), 1241
Iva (Cir 1868-          ), 826
Ivan (1908-1998), 1242
Jack (Cir 1929-          ), 1560
John B. (1882-          ), 826, 1243
John Baptiste (Dr.) (1768-1821), 447
Juanita E. (Cir 1919-          ), 1243
Katy (Cir 1909-          ), 1242
Laurence E. (1913-1993), 1243
Leroy "Roy" (1879-          ), 826, 1241
Libbie (Cir 1865-          ), 826
Louis (1885-1966), 826
Louis (Cir 1913-          ), 1242
Louis E. (Cir 1864-          ), 824
Louise B. (1891-          ), 827
Mabel D. (Cir 1903-          ), 1241
Mary E. (Cir 1870-          ), 825
Norman (Cir 1926-          ), 1560
Pamelia J. (Cir 1914-          ), 1242
Paul (1906-2005), 1242
Roy F. (1899-1983), 1241
Sarah (Cir 1872-          ), 826
Unidentified, 827
Unidentified (After 1900-Bef 1910), 1241
William "Willie" (1876-          ), 826

REICKER
Sarah J. (1854-          ), 1285
Unidentified, 1285

REINHARDT
Abby Louise (Cir 1889-          ), 1058
John, 1058
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REMESEN
Isaac, 500

REMINGTON
Joshua, 735
Mary Ann (Cir 1839-          ), 735
Nancy H., 1088

RENO
John (Cir 1911-          ), 1540
Unidentified, 1540

REVERE
Paul III (1789-1857), 787
Susan Lazell (1817-1902), 787

REYNOLDS
Albert Wallace (1872-          ), 1522
Clayton Luce (1898-1987), 1522
Grace Mildred (1890-          ), 1594
Harriett Minerva, 1612
Howard Delano (1875-          ), 1506
Lucy Ann (1849-After 1930), 1214
Sarah Jane, 385
William Everett (1877-1882), 1506
William S. (1852-          ), 1506

RHODES
Alanson, 501

RICE
Charles G. (Cir 1800-          ), 629
Charles Harrison (Cir 1876-Between 1920/1930),

1636
Charles W., 1636
Harvey Edger (1848/1849-          ), 806
Inez Lillian (1876-          ), 806
Lillian M. (Cir 1907-Bef 1920), 1636
Lois M. (Cir 1828-          ), 626
Marjorie (1910-Bef 1920), 1636
Martha (Cir 1841-1887), 629
Mary B. (Cir 1834-          ), 629
Myrtle L. (1910-1991), 1636
Rachel B. (Cir 1836-          ), 626
Stephen A., 626
Susanna/Susan (          -1850), 227

RICHARDS
Avery (Maj.), 794
Betty J. (Cir 1925-          ), 1564
Ida, 1247
Maria/Minnie Louisa (1825-1899), 794
Mary A. (1920-1996), 1563
Mary M. (Cir 1841-          ), 940
Robert E. (Cir 1927-          ), 1564

RICHARDS
Roderick, 236
Sarah F. (1844-          ), 1498
Unidentified, 940
Virginia B. (Cir 1924-          ), 1564
Walter E. (Cir 1902-1961), 1563
Warren E. (Cir 1853-          ), 1563
William E. (Cir 1923-          ), 1564

RICHARDSON
Artemus Pierce (Cir 1884-          ), 1034
Carlinda, 1142
Lydia, 731
Mary Elizabeth, 691
Samuel, 1034
Susannah H., 478

RICHMOND
Allen (1778-          ), 150
Apollos, 464
Peleg S., 236
Salley, 331
Samuel H., 1149
Sarah, 734
Sybil (Cir 1798-1885), 464
William King, 292

RICKARD
Elizabeth (1733-1803), 99
Hannah Harlow (1801-          ), 319
Mercy (Cir 1709-Cir 1794), 95

RICKARDS
Tabitha, 159

RICKETSON
Abednego (1733-          ), 101, 233
Abigail (1719-          ), 28
Bathsheba (1758-          ), 233
Benjamin (1717-1778), 28
Daniel Esq. (          -1863), 313
Elizabeth (1714-          ), 233
Elizabeth (1762-          ), 234
Gordius (1735-          ), 101
Henry (1760-1826), 233
Hulda, 240
Jonathan (1688-1768), 27
Jonathan Jr. (1726-Cir 1772), 28, 102
Joseph, 49
Judah (1737-          ), 102
Mary/Marcy (1712-          ), 27, 102
Rebeckah (1715-1744), 27, 102
Rhoda (1748-Cir 1828), 102, 234
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RICKETSON
Timothy (1711-          ), 27, 101
William (          -1691), 27

RIDEOUT
Annie Alice (1853-          ), 1504
Edward Wilson, 1504
Lucy, 396

RIDER
Charles E. (Cir 1842-          ), 626
Earl E. Jr. (Cir 1836-1863), 625
Earl Etson/Edson (1812-          ), 322, 625
Ezra (1783-          ), 322
Ezra B. (Cir 1840-1841), 626
Ezra Bradford (1810-          ), 322
George (Capt.), 317
Hannah Sampson (1813-          ), 322
Harriet (Cir 1798-1874), 317
Jemima (1712-After 1769), 67, 124, 125
John, 38, 644
Joseph (Cir 1671-1766), 67
Lloyd Anson (1818-          ), 322
Lydia Cooper (1816-          ), 322
Mary (1716-1779), 38, 171
Mary E. (1847-1849), 626
Meriah, 146
Nathaniel, 322
Sarah Watson (Cir 1855-          ), 625, 1070
Sophia (Cir 1816-          ), 644
Zerviah, 37

RIDGEWAY
Unidentified, 1085

RIGGS
Charles P. (1859-          ), 717
Charles Porterfield (1829-          ), 382
George Washington (1831-          ), 382
Harriet Crane (1819-          ), 381, 716
Ingomar (1856-          ), 717
Isaac Morse (1821-1868), 381
James, 381
John Wallace (1834-          ), 382
Louise Ophelia (1836-          ), 382, 717
Margaret Ann (1817-          ), 381
Mary Drummond, 746
Mary E. (1862-          ), 717
Moses, 746
Rebecca Morse (1827-          ), 381, 717
Ruth, 393
Sumner Cummings (1833-          ), 382, 717

RIGGS
William Cobb (1824-          ), 381

RIGHT
Richard, 897

RING
Betsey (1793-          ), 1011, 1420
Eleazer (          -1749), 26
Lydia (1730-1804), 149, 155
Mary (1700-After 1738), 26

RIPLEY
Abigail, 122
Addison (1816-          ), 473
Alenand (1841-          ), 433
Ardelia E., 638
Aurelia E. (1871-          ), 1565
Bartley, 451
Benjamin Russ, 473
Charles (1808-          ), 473
Chipman, 1421
Daniel, 329, 433, 522
David (1851-          ), 451, 833
Eliza A. (Cir 1831-          ), 391
Elizabeth C. (1832-          ), 433
Elizabeth White (1756-1846), 282, 521, 784
Esther (Cir 1863-          ), 831
Ethel (1882-          ), 1421
Everet (Cir 1869-          ), 832
Franklin (1828-1852), 475
George (1891-          ), 833
George H. (Cir 1833-          ), 392
Grace (1753-1850), 149
Helen (Cir 1826-1849), 475
Isaiah (Lt.), 146
John B. (Cir 1841-          ), 451, 831
Joseph, 391
Joseph (1777-1856), 221, 473
Joseph Jr. (1797-          ), 391
Joshua, 282
Joshua (Cir 1817-          ), 450
Josiah (Deacon), 146
Kimball (1825-1840), 433
Laura (Cir 1873-          ), 833
Lauriana "Laura" T. (1844-1900/1908), 451, 832
Lucy (1812-1815), 474
Lucy (1832-          ), 475
Lucy (Cir 1778-1865), 221
Lydia (1759-1846), 155, 157, 369
Lydia (Cir 1782-1865), 221, 473
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RIPLEY
Mabel L. (Cir 1874-          ), 1177, 1421
Margaret (1839-          ), 433
Martha Caroline (1818-          ), 474
Martin C. (Cir 1835-          ), 392
Mary (Cir 1860-          ), 831
Mary B. (Cir 1847-          ), 451
Mary Barshaby (1846-          ), 451, 830
Mary Serena, 725
Minnie (Cir 1864-          ), 831
Onna (Cir 1866-          ), 832
Orlena (Cir 1826-1849), 474
Peleg (Cir 1783/1784-          ), 221
Phebe S. (1812-          ), 473
Prince Albert (1846-          ), 1177, 1421
Rebecca A. (1827-1829), 433
Royal C. (1814-          ), 473
S. Elsie (Cir 1871-          ), 1421
Saba E. (1803-1891), 329, 1097
Sabra (1869-          ), 451
Sally Maria (1816-          ), 474
Samuel (1747-1826), 220
Sarah, 90
Sarah M. (1843-          ), 451
Sarah/SALLY (1798-1881), 489, 522
Sophia S. (1830-          ), 433
Sophronia (1811-          ), 474
Susan A. (1810-          ), 473
Susan M. (Cir 1837-          ), 392
Susanna (1745-1837), 149
Sylvanus (1790-1865), 221, 474
Sylvanus Jr. (1817-          ), 474
Thomas (1796-          ), 433
Unidentified, 195
Unidentified (1815-1815), 474
Walter (1794-1800), 221
William (1785-1859), 221, 474
William F. (Cir 1867-          ), 451
William III (1726-1805), 149, 155
William Jr. (1702-After 1790), 149, 220

RIPPE
Henry, 1669
Henry August (1893-1968), 1669

RITUCCI
John (1942-          ), 1708
Michelle (1987-          ), 1708

RIVERS
Lawrence W., 1313

RIVETT
Tillie, 1401

ROBBINS
Albert L. (Cir 1838-1889), 916
Asher (Hon.), 483
Bethia, 1352
Carolyn/Caroline R. (Cal 1917-          ), 1565
David B. (Cir 1863-          ), 1565
Earl H., 1605
Ebenezer, 1049
Edna, 1431
Elizabeth M. (Cir 1925-          ), 1565
Esther L. (Cir 1921-          ), 1565
Hattie E. (1861-          ), 978
Helen E. (1911-          ), 1605
Heman Jr. (Cir 1842-          ), 978
Julia A. (Cir 1834-Between 1880/1885), 743
Juliet Almy (1791-1866), 483
Kimball, 916
Mary, 709
Mary Augusta (1882-          ), 1049, 1450
Mina E. (1888-          ), 1050, 1450
Norman Linwood (1887-          ), 1049
Percy Allerton (1897-1976), 1565
Persis (1699-After 1761), 65
Richard Grinnell (1914-          ), 1605
Samuel Ophir (1879-Cir 1880), 1049
Samuel Ophir J. (1855-1889), 1049
Thomas S. (Cir 1817-Bef 1870), 631
William Allen, 225
William S. (1843-After 1920), 631

ROBERSON
Charles Edward (Cir 1887-          ), 1151
David Lone (1850-          ), 1151
David Lone Jr. (1885-          ), 1151
Dillard Everett (1876-          ), 1151
Olive Lucy (1879-          ), 1151
Sarah Elizabeth (1883-          ), 1151

ROBERTS
Ann Maria, 381
Eva, 1403
Helen, 1670

ROBERTSON
Margaret Hyde (1852-          ), 1314
Mary, 1668

ROBINS
Sally, 380



Name Index

1870 Produced by Legacy

ROBINSON
Abigail (Cir 1806-          ), 254
Adiel H. (1850-          ), 592
Alice Ann (Cir 1804-          ), 254
Anna (1873-1895), 1400
Benjamin (Cir 1827-          ), 937
Clarissa (Cir 1781-1870), 464
Clark (Cir 1792-          ), 254
Deborah (Cir 1802-          ), 254
Edwin M., 575
Eva W. (1868-          ), 1024
Jacob, 311
Jane, 120
Jerusha Bartlett (1753-Between 1797/1799), 424
Julia Bartlett, 358
Lydia, 397
Lydia (1839-1884), 1153
Lydia Hall (1827-          ), 311
Lyman (Cir 1796-          ), 254
Mary F. (Cir 1835-          ), 592
Olive, 341
Orpha (Cir 1794-          ), 254
Palmer (Cir 1800-          ), 254
Ruth (Cir 1887-          ), 706
Seneca, 254
Seneca Jr. (Cir 1798-          ), 254
Thomas J. (1853-          ), 937
Timothy, 1153
William H. (1844-          ), 592, 1024
William P. (Cir 1813-          ), 592

ROCHE
Catherine "Katie", 1471
Florence G., 896
James Jeffrey, 896

ROCKEFELLER
Ellen, 576
Peter F., 576

ROCKWOOD
Charles F., 878
Frank Putnam (1856-1894), 878

RODMAN
Elizabeth (1869-1879), 892
Fanny (1858-1918), 892, 1319
Francis (1827-1914), 892
Mary (1854-          ), 892
Samuel, 892
Sarah, 891
Unidentified, 154

ROGERS
Abiatha, 1352
Amelia (1861-1903), 1352
Anna, 190
Caleb, 276
Edith Minerva (1870-          ), 1533
Emeline Mary (1806-1877), 780
Hannah, 681
John D., 576
Patience (Cir 1785-1833), 362
Percy Fletcher, 1522
Phernela/Bertha (Cir 1869-Between 1920/1930),

598
Rachel F. (Cal 1831-1867), 1589
Richard B., 1092
Richard Stanley (1896-1969), 1092
Sarah, 237
Thomas (Capt.), 780
Thomas J. (Cir 1880-          ), 1630

ROLES
Elizabeth (1876-Between 1900/1905), 868

ROLLIN
David (1840-Between 1900/1910), 1459
George Sanders (1885-1971), 1459
James David (Cir 1917-          ), 1460, 1657
Robert (Cir 1919-          ), 1460

RONNCIFUL
Hannah, 13

ROOT
Clyde Victor (1894-          ), 1486
Jerry T. (Cir 1924-          ), 1487
Mary A. W., 249

ROSE
Belle (1861-After 1930), 1265
Daniel (1814-          ), 489
Dewitt (1843-          ), 489
Erland E., 875
Fred, 1549
Henry D. (1858-          ), 489
John, 1136
Maria (Cir 1804-1882), 652
Mary H. (1849-          ), 489
Mercy/Mary W. (Cir 1797-          ), 344
Timothy, 652
Vera Alberta (1909-1997), 875

ROSELIND
Hanna, 898
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ROSS
Elizabeth, 1620
Hattie (Cir 1879-          ), 1443
Jesse, 524
Julian (Cir 1853-          ), 1443
Mary (1920-1989), 1694
Mary E., 1320

ROTCH
Arthur Grinnell (1880-          ), 1311, 1600
Emily Morgan (1882-          ), 1311, 1600
Isabel Morgan, 1596, 1600
Josephine Noyes (1908-          ), 1600
Katharine Ludington (1913-          ), 1600
Lydia Williams (1910-          ), 1600
Morgan (Hon.) (1848-1910), 1311
William J., 1311

ROUNDS
Betsey, 568
Pamelia A. (Cir 1826-          ), 1262

ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE
Abby, 279
Abiather, 126
Abiel (1780-          ), 130, 279
Abiel Jr., 279
Abigail (1832-          ), 278
Abner, 46
Abram Holmes (1804-          ), 274
Albert, 539
Alden, 128, 275
Alden (1763-After 1820), 127, 272
Alden (1797-          ), 130, 280
Alden Jr., 281
Alden W. (1805-          ), 275
Alden W[illiam] (1805-1880), 273, 535
Almira (Cir 1840-          ), 538
Almira C. (Cir 1840-          ), 536
Amanda, 281, 543, 569
Amos, 279
Ann, 272
Arthur G. (Cir 1852-1905), 541, 943
Arzelia, 137
Asenath, 126, 280
Ashton William Jr. (1884-1948), 941
Benjamin (1789-          ), 130, 280
Betsey, 46, 126, 137, 279
Betsey (1813-          ), 276
Bradford, 126, 272, 280
Caroline (1811-1821), 277

ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE
Caroline (1840-          ), 539
Catharine S. (1799-1840), 137, 293
Charity (Cir 1764-1834), 127, 273
Charity P., 294
Charles, 276, 538
Charles F., 543
Charles J. (1812-          ), 274
Charles S. (1839-          ), 535, 939
Charles W. (1856-          ), 538
Chester Ashley (1883-          ), 944
Clarinda, 279
Cornelia, 281
Cyrus, 279
Deborah, 276
Delia (1823-          ), 278
Deliverance, 129
Diantha S. (Cir 1843-          ), 538
Dianthy/Diantha (Cir 1843-          ), 536
Dorothy (Cir 1918-          ), 1365
Ebenezer, 279
Ebenezer (1785-          ), 130, 280
Edwin E. (1862-          ), 543
Edwin T., 281, 543
Elbridge G. (1855-1904), 542, 944
Elbridge G[erry] (1842-1865), 535
Elihu/Elle I. (1801-1852), 275, 537
Elihu/Elle Joseph (1854-1872), 943
Elizabeth, 41, 279
Elizabeth (1743-1790), 40
Elizabeth (1779-1843), 129
Elizabeth Brown (1899-          ), 943
Ellen H. (1829-          ), 537
Elnathan (1840-1841), 278
Emma F., 543
Ernest G. (1923-1988), 1365
Esther, 542
Fanny, 128, 275
Frank G. (1846-1846), 539
Frederick, 539
Gamaliel (1776-0185), 130, 278
George B. (1839-1861), 278
Gertrude E. (1864-          ), 543
Gilbert (1787-1789), 129
Gilbert (1789-1850), 129, 277
Gilbert (1827-          ), 276
Hannah, 41, 294
Hannah (1783-          ), 130, 272, 279
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ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE
Hannah (1817-          ), 280
Harold F. (1894-          ), 944, 1365
Harriet (1801-          ), 274
Harriet (Cir 1823-          ), 537
Helen, 542
Helen Eliza (1897-          ), 945
Henry, 280
Henry A. (1844-          ), 535
Henry Gardner (1855-          ), 541
Holmes (Cir 1825-          ), 537
Holmes S. (1837-          ), 538
Homer S. (Cir 1837-          ), 536
Hope (1735-1820), 41
Hopestill (1773-1837), 129
Horace, 281
Huldah (1816-1880), 277, 540, 980
Imogene I. (1844-          ), 539
Jane, 538
Jane (1825-          ), 278
Jesse K. (1816-1849), 276, 539, 542
Jesse T. (1861-          ), 543
Joanna, 126
Job, 137, 293
Job Jr., 294
John, 128, 129, 275, 277
John (1768-1844), 127, 274
John (1809-          ), 276
John (Cir 1706-1783), 10, 40
John A., 294
John Jr. (1738-1739), 41
John P. (1815-1897), 275, 538
Joseph, 280
Joseph (1737-1796), 40, 127, 187
Joseph (1792-1821), 130, 280
Joseph (1796-1858), 275, 537
Joseph W. (1827-          ), 280, 541
Joseph Warren (1857-          ), 541
Josephine, 279
Levi, 294
Levi (Capt.) (1740-1815), 40, 46, 128, 277, 443
Lizzie M. (1856-          ), 541
Louisa, 294
Lucinda, 129
Luman D. L. (1849-          ), 541
Lydia (1787-          ), 130
Lydia A. (Cir 1827-1904), 281, 539, 542
Lyman (1805-          ), 275, 537

ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE
Lyman (1879-          ), 941
Lyman (Cir 1806-          ), 273, 536
Lyman (Cir 1827-          ), 537
Lyman Eaton (1834-          ), 538
Lyman H. (1846-          ), 536
Macomber (1804-1854), 279
Marcus M. (1820-1901), 277, 540
Maria, 275
Marinda (Cir 1829-          ), 537
Martha, 276
Martin (1811-          ), 276, 538
Mary, 276, 538
Mary (          -After 1765), 10
Mary (1747-1761), 41
Mary (1822-1857), 278
Mary (1832-          ), 537
Mary (Cir 1761-1833), 127, 272
Mary A. (1853-          ), 540
Mary T., 539
Mercy, 279
Minerva (1798-1847/1848), 275
Myra (1847-          ), 541
Nancy, 538
Nellie J. (1873-          ), 941
Obediah (1808-          ), 276, 538
Obediah Jr., 538
Oliver L. (1829-1898), 281, 542
Perigrine W. (1830-1852), 277
Phebe, 130
Phebe (1759-After 1800), 127
Philander Gates (1847-          ), 539
Philena, 281
Philena (1771-1806), 129
Philena (1794-          ), 130
Philena (1835-          ), 278
Philip, 280
Philip (Cir 1678-1763), 10
Philip III (Cir 1751-          ), 41, 129, 272
Philip IV, 130
Philip Jr. (          -1770), 10, 41
Phillipp W. (1895-1960), 940
Polly (1780-1858), 129
Rhoda, 137, 280
Robert G., 280
Robert Green, 130, 281, 539, 569
Robert Winthrop (1857-          ), 543, 945
Rosamond (Cir 1770-1859), 128, 274
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ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE
Roy H. (Cir 1922-          ), 1365
Roy Winthrop (1885-          ), 945
Royal (Cir 1771-1829), 128, 274
Royal Dearborn (1830-          ), 537, 942
Ruth (1818-          ), 276
Sally, 129, 275, 276, 277, 280
Samuel, 126
Samuel B. (1853-1854), 541
Sarah, 128, 281
Sarah (1731-1774), 40
Sarah (1766-After 1801), 127, 273
Sarah (Cir 1821-          ), 537
Sarah J. (1887-          ), 945, 1366
Sarah J. (Cir 1859-1882), 543, 945
Silas (1791-1861), 129, 278
Silas Jr. (1828-1834), 278
Simon D. (1837-1863), 278
Sophia (Cir 1796-1853), 274
Sophronia, 279, 541
Susan, 126, 541
Susan C. (1824-          ), 277
Susan M. (Cir 1831-          ), 294
Sylvester, 126
Sylvester (1741-1743), 40
Thomas, 538
Thomas (1764-1826), 41, 128, 275
Thomas Eaton (1830-          ), 537
Thomas Jr. (1775-1845), 129, 276, 542
Thomas Jr. (1831-          ), 277
Unidentified, 279
Unidentified (1858-          ), 539, 543
Valerian, 294
Vienna Elizabeth (1832-          ), 538
Walter (1849-          ), 539
Walter Howland (1882-1974), 941
Walter S. (1813-1853), 277, 539
William, 10, 136, 280
William (1705-1744), 10, 40, 46, 187
William (1769-1816), 46, 137, 443
William (1822-          ), 276, 539
William (Cir 1735-1797), 40, 125, 280
William Alden (Cir 1809-          ), 274
William Ashton (Cir 1847-          ), 538
William Ashton (Cir 1847-Between 1880/1900),

536, 940
William B. (1838-          ), 535
William D. (1836-          ), 537

ROUNSEVEL/ROUNSVILLE
William Henry Harrison, 538
William J. Jr., 294, 543, 569
William Jefferson (          -1842), 137, 294, 543
William Jr., 126, 539

ROUSE
"Two still-born children.", 1251
Addie (Cir 1863-          ), 453
Alonzo (1869-After 1939), 452
Andrew M. (Cir 1851-          ), 453
Anne (Cir 1679-After 1747), 10, 79
Barker (1784-          ), 83
Bathsheba (1769-1843), 82, 207
Bernice Deever (Cir 1903-1986), 834, 1249
Betty/Bettie L. (Cir 1927-1997), 1250, 1564
Boone, 453, 834
Charles Broadway, 835, 1251
Charles H. (1859-1875), 452
Cynthia (1776-1822), 82, 208
Cynthia F. (Cir 1817-Between 1860/1870), 210,

450
Cynthia Maria (1853-1926), 452
Donald K. (Cir 1923-1951), 1250, 1564
Edith, 835, 1251
Elizabeth "Betsey" (1772-1831), 83, 209
Frances "Fannie", 453, 835
Frances (1863-1865), 452
George, 23
Hannah Rebecca (1856-1924/1924), 452
Infant, 1250
John (Cir 1690-Bef 1756), 23
John Jr. (1817-1886), 210, 451
John Jr. (After 1743-1818), 23, 82
Julia E. (Cir 1859-          ), 453, 834
Lulu (          -1936), 834
Mary E. (Cir 1854-          ), 453
May, 834, 1250
Michael (Cir 1767-          ), 82
Morris, 453
Olive (Cir 1820-          ), 210
Pearl (Cir 1896-1975), 834
Ralph Clarence (Cir 1895-1967), 834, 1250
Rebecca (1821-          ), 210
Richard, 1564
Richard Calvin (Cir 1867-          ), 453, 834
Robert, 1564
Robert (1784-          ), 83
Robert A. (Cir 1829-          ), 210, 452
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ROUSE
Robert Jr., 453
Roxena Y. (Cir 1858-          ), 453
Ruth (Cir 1780-          ), 83
Ruth (Cir 1827-1857), 210, 450
Sarah F. (Cir 1868-          ), 453
Simon, 23
Stephen (1782-After 1850), 83, 209
Stephen B. (Cir 1825-1855), 210
Stephen B. (Cir 1856-          ), 453
Theressa, 453, 834
William Morris (1891-          ), 835, 1250
William Morris Jr., 1250

ROWE
Mary, 384
William, 384

ROWELL
Sarah Ann (Cir 1819-1842), 724

ROWLAND
Almira (1808-1892), 573

ROWLEY
Daniel, 236

RUFFIN
Genevieve, 895

RUGGLES
Lizzie (1883-          ), 1406

RUNDELL
Esther (Cir 1730-Cir 1754), 109

RUSS
Lucy (1797-After 1857), 473

RUSSELL
Abigail, 548
Abigail (1737-          ), 102
Abner (1743-          ), 102
Abraham, 241
Abraham (1752-1778), 48
Abraham (1792-          ), 141
Ada M. (1860-1870), 579
Adelbert N. (Dr.) (1850-          ), 579, 998
Agnes D. (1891-          ), 990, 1402
Alice (1858-1860), 579
Almerine (1812-1813), 296
Alson W. (1860-          ), 988
Anna W. (1905-          ), 1400
Anna/Anne/Nancy (1778-1835), 141, 298
Annie F., 927
Annie M. (1876-          ), 999, 1412
Armilda (1882-          ), 994, 1407

RUSSELL
Barbara (1761-          ), 50
Barbara (1898-          ), 1301
Barnabas (1719-          ), 13
Barnabas (1745-1812), 106, 234, 238
Barnabas (1751-          ), 50, 141
Benjamin (1715-          ), 13, 49
Bertha May (1884-          ), 1000
Betsey H. (1825-1825), 296
Burton J. (1875-1880), 577
Byron E. (1900-          ), 1400
Caleb, 104
Carl (1909-          ), 1407
Carl A. (1886-          ), 1000
Carlton J. (1885-          ), 991, 1403
Catharine, 139
Catharine B., 239
Catherine, 50
Catherine (1822-          ), 296
Catherine (1853-          ), 576
Chapman (1896-          ), 994
Charles (1820-1901), 296, 576
Charles (1879-          ), 994, 1406
Charles B. (1854-          ), 579, 999
Charles D. (1867-1880), 577
Charles H. (1837-1880), 574, 988
Charles N., 927
Charles T., 927
Charlotte (1880-          ), 297
Charlotte Louisa (1848-          ), 575
Clarence J. (1868-          ), 988
Clarence Lane (1912-          ), 1399
Clifford L., 1403
Cora Elfreda (1879-          ), 997, 1408
Cordelia K. (1843-          ), 573, 987
Cynthia, 141
Cynthia (1749-          ), 50
David (1724-          ), 13, 50, 239
David Albert (1894-          ), 999
David Elmer (1872-1909), 989, 1400
David William (1905-          ), 1401
Deborah, 139
Deborah (1713-1731), 13
Deborah (1731-          ), 49
Deborah (1740-          ), 49
Della M. (1898-          ), 995
Dinah (1742-          ), 49
Dora Walton (1861-          ), 881
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RUSSELL
Dorlisca Amelia (1844-1867), 297
Dorothy (1910-          ), 1403
Dorothy B. (1912-          ), 1400
Dorris B. (1912-          ), 1400
Earl A. (1895-1912), 1000
Edgar R. (1873-1908), 990
Edith, 141
Edna A., 1408
Edward E. (1869-1883), 989
Edward L. (1865-          ), 577, 992
Edwin A. (1848-1896), 574, 988
Edwin Phillips (1897-          ), 1398
Eliashib [sic] (1739-          ), 102
Elihu (1804-          ), 140
Elisha (1737-          ), 49
Eliza Jane (1827-          ), 296
Eliza Tallman (1784-1827), 239, 492, 495
Elizabeth (1720-          ), 13
Elizabeth (1752-          ), 49
Elizabeth (1793-1867), 140
Elizabeth (1815-1900), 483
Elizabeth (1825-1867), 493
Ella (1911-          ), 1407
Ella A. (1849-          ), 574
Ella Catherine (1900-          ), 1399
Ellen (1820-1848), 493
Ellen J. (1845-          ), 575
Ellen Jane (1892-          ), 991
Ellen Taylor (1854-          ), 881, 1302
Elmer John (1892-          ), 991
Elmer N. (1851-1878), 574, 989
Elsa (1911-          ), 1406
Emily A. (1884-          ), 990, 1402
Emily E. (1854-1887), 574
Emily Margaret (1900-          ), 1399
Emory Poole (1855-          ), 583, 1006
Ernest W. (1857-          ), 579
Ethel (1902-          ), 990
Etta J. (1877-          ), 990
Evelyn, 1000
Fanny (1898-          ), 994
Fanny Jane (1863-          ), 579, 1000
Florence Ida (1875-1906), 991, 1403
Frances (1889-          ), 990
Francis H. (1847-1866), 575
Francis Irving (1861-          ), 580, 1000
Frank U. (1856-          ), 579, 999

RUSSELL
Franklin (1909-          ), 1407
Frederick Allen (1866-          ), 579
George (1708-1785), 12, 48
George C., 1403
George D. (1913-          ), 1403
George E. (1855-1874), 579
George F. (1870-          ), 989, 1400
George Jr. (1745/1746-          ), 48
George Prince (1858-          ), 576, 991
George W. (1839-1913), 573
George W. (1855-          ), 575, 990
Georgianna B. (1854-1855), 575
Gertrude Emma (1878-          ), 580
Gideon (1808-1884), 296
Gideon Alonzo (1828-1915), 297, 579
Gideon Howland (1789-1859), 140, 297
Gilbert (1760-1829), 106, 238, 495, 496, 498
Gilbert (1823-1893), 493
Gladys (1897-          ), 1400
Gordon (1912-          ), 1403
Hannah, 50, 141
Hannah (1745-          ), 49
Harriet (1815-1896), 296, 574
Harriet M. (1872-1907), 988
Harvey (1905-          ), 1407
Harvey I. (1842-          ), 578, 996
Hasadiah (1735-          ), 48
Hazel H. (1894-          ), 1400
Helen (1832-1844), 297
Helen J. (1863-1863), 575
Henry (1829-1904), 493
Herbert L. (1876-          ), 988
~Herman C. (1873-          ), 998, 1411
Hiram (1823-1896), 296, 575
Hiram (1843-1848), 575
Homes, 992
Howard, 141
Howland (1783-1869), 140, 295
Humphrey, 106
Ida W. (1857-1878), 575
Ira (1815-1900), 297, 577
Ira (1911-          ), 1407
Ira Melvin (1863-          ), 577
Isaac, 141
Isaac (1717-          ), 13, 49
Isaac P. (1843-          ), 575
Isabel (1741-          ), 48
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RUSSELL
Isabella G. (1868-          ), 988
James, 102
James Austin (1908-          ), 1398
James Floyd (1873-          ), 989, 1398
James Harvey (1872-          ), 994, 1406
Jane Frances (1827-1884), 483
Jeannette (1819-1898), 296
Jethro (1753-1807), 49, 139, 240
John (1824-1903), 296
John (1829-1889), 573
John (1891-          ), 995
John (1901-          ), 1406
John C. (1810-1890), 296, 574
John Howland (1852-          ), 575, 991
John Milton (1858-1903), 577, 995
John Milton (1874-1904), 994
John N., 927
John Timothy (1913-          ), 1398
Jonathan (          -1723), 12
Jonathan (          -1826), 139
Jonathan (1755-1835), 49, 140
Jonathan III (1709-1730), 13
Jonathan III (1730-          ), 13
Jonathan Jr. (1679-1730), 12
Joney (1904-          ), 1407
Joseph, 104, 106
Joseph (1825-          ), 583
Joseph Jr. (1719-1804), 106, 234
Joseph P. (1828-1914), 296, 576
Joshua (1710-Between 1787/1789), 13, 49, 240
Judah (1748-1771), 49
Judith (          -Cir 1881), 234
Julia (1907-          ), 1407
Julia J. (1838-1867), 575
Kate O. (1875-          ), 991, 1403
Kenneth C. (1909-          ), 1400
Lambert (1906-          ), 1407
Laura (1822-          ), 493
Laurence (1892-          ), 994
Lavinia/Lovinia Prudence (1830-1894), 740
Lavisa (1823-1853), 297, 578
Leah (1881-1882), 991
Leonora (1881-1894), 995
Levi J. (1884-          ), 999
Levi Noyes (1826-1903), 297, 578
Levinia/Leviner (1735-          ), 102, 234
Lillian M. (1906-          ), 1403

RUSSELL
Linzey (1886-          ), 994, 1407
Lucian Gideon (1852-          ), 579, 999
Lucinda F. (1908-          ), 1407
Lucius E. (1852-Bef 1919), 579
Lucy (1797-1835), 140
Lucy E. (1853-          ), 574
Lulu M. (1890-          ), 1000, 1413
Luthan (1754-          ), 50, 140
Luverne W. (1878-          ), 999, 1411
Lydia, 139, 239
Lydia (1876-1883), 989
Lydia (1884-          ), 999, 1412
Lydia (Cir 1797-Cir 1883), 234
Lydia Ann (1838-1874), 574, 989
Lydia Ann (1855-          ), 576, 991
Lydia Cushing (1817-1881), 483, 880
Lydia Goodwin (1854-          ), 881, 1301
Lynn K. (1876-          ), 579, 1000
M. Esther (1903-          ), 1400
Mabel L. (1871-          ), 989, 1398
Marion (1865-          ), 881, 1301
Marjorie (1915-          ), 1403
Marjorie Louise (1910-          ), 1398
Martha (1776-1856), 140, 295
Martha (1819-1842), 297
Martha G. (1875-          ), 999
Martha Jane (1889-1891), 994
Martha Jane (1908-          ), 1406
Martha P. (1848-1873), 579, 998
Martin Van Buren (1837-          ), 573
Mary, 6, 28, 45
Mary (1777-          ), 139
Mary (1778-1816), 140
Mary (1790-1838), 239, 496
Mary (1820-1896), 483, 880
Mary (1831-1833), 493
Mary (1880-          ), 999, 1411
Mary A. (1865-          ), 576, 991
Mary Alice (1871-1910), 994
Mary Anne (1855-1894), 881
Mary E. (1881-          ), 999, 1412
Mary Jane (1858-          ), 576
Mary Louisa (1849-1909), 576
Mary Louise (1863-          ), 580, 1000
Mary Mehitable (1850-          ), 577, 994
Matthew (Cir 1763-          ), 139
Maud Esther (1881-          ), 999
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RUSSELL
Maude E. (1883-          ), 1000, 1412
Maude Matilda (1875-          ), 990, 1402
Mehitable "Hetty" (1836-1876), 297, 580
Mehitable (1830-1830), 297
Melville W. (Rev.) (1850-          ), 578, 996
Meribah (1791-1857), 140
Michael (1748-          ), 48
Millard (1877-1910), 994, 1406
Milton (1905-          ), 1406
Minerva Jane (1854-          ), 577, 994
Morton (1827-1830), 493
Nicholas (1813-1903), 296, 574
Noah (1726-1803), 13, 50
Noah (1760-          ), 49
Odley (1914-          ), 1406
Olive (1896-          ), 990
Oliver (1795-1834), 140
Opal Anna (1884-          ), 1006
Oscar (1913-          ), 1407
Pardon (1814-1875), 296, 298
Paul (1710-          ), 102
Peter (1806-1892), 296, 573
Polly (1813-1886), 297, 577
Prince (1740-Between 1781/1781), 49, 139
Prince (1787-1874), 140, 296, 298
Prince Jr., 139
Rachel (1749-          ), 49
Ralph R. (1869-          ), 996
Raymond, 992
Reba L. (1897-          ), 1000
Rebecca (1794-1884), 140, 296, 297
Rebecca D., 239
Rebecca Jane (1817-1870), 297, 578
Richard (1798-          ), 140
Richard (1821-1892), 297, 578
Richard (1835-          ), 573
Richard D. (1817-1899), 296, 575
Robert R. B. (1847-          ), 574, 989
Ruth, 139
Ruth (1736-          ), 48
Sally (          -Cir 1881), 234
Sally (1803-          ), 140
Sarah (          -1862), 141
Sarah (1735-          ), 49
Sarah (1804-1841), 296, 573
Sarah Ann (1812-1887), 297, 577
Sarah Ann (1845-          ), 577, 993

RUSSELL
Sarah H., 1408
Sarah Jennie (1864-          ), 576
Sarah Jr, (1788-1862), 241
Seth (1751-          ), 50
Stanley Adrian (1912-          ), 1412
Stephen (1752-1832), 50, 141, 239
Stephen S. (1879-          ), 991, 1403
Stephen W. (1818-1859), 296, 576
Susan (1800-1832), 239, 493, 498
Susannah (1744-          ), 48
Tennessee (1886-          ), 995, 1408
Thirteen other children., 234
Thomas (          -1855), 483
Thomas (1858-          ), 881, 1301, 1487
Thomas Jr. (1825-1887), 483, 881
Thomas Porter (1808-1861), 740
Timothy (1800-          ), 140
Timothy J. (1869-          ), 988, 1398
Townley T. (1881-1914), 990
Viletta S. (1831-1887), 1170
Wallace Edward (1905-          ), 1398
Wallace H. (1844-          ), 574, 988
Wallace James (1902-          ), 1400
Walter S. (1866-          ), 996, 1408
William, 140, 141
William (1739-          ), 48
William (1816-1905), 296, 575
William (1884-          ), 994, 1407
William (1888-          ), 995
William A. (1835-1915), 297, 580
William C. (1833-          ), 573
William Calvin (1850-          ), 575, 990
William E. (1851-          ), 576, 991
William Goodwin (1821-1896), 483, 881, 1487
William Henry (1848-          ), 577, 994
William Richard (1884-          ), 990
William Robert (1872-          ), 989, 1400
William Robert (1895-          ), 1400
William Tallman (1788-1872), 239, 493, 496
Wing (1767-          ), 139

RUTH
3 Children, 1249
Ella, 834
James, 834, 1249
Joseph, 834
Minna, 834
Minnie, 834
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RUXTON
Arthur Esq., 895
Augustine Ethelbert, 895, 1321
Cynthia Grinnell, 1321
Henry Grinnell, 895
Robert Minturn Clarges (1875-          ), 895
Sarah Minturn Christina Ellen, 895
Sylvia Hope, 895
Unidentified, 1321
Upton Fitz-Herbert (1873-          ), 895
Walton Cornelius Grinnell (1874-          ), 895,

1321
William Fitz-Herbert (Adm.), 895

RYALL
Anna M. (Cir 1873-          ), 1126
Hugh, 1126

RYAN
Kingsbury (1898-          ), 1210
Unidentified, 1199

RYDEL ?
Mary C. (Cir 1823-          ), 937

RYDER
Mary, 592

RYMAL
Elizabeth Frances (1855-1888), 1593

RYNN
John F., 1082
Winnifred (1899-1930), 1082

SABERTON
Clara (1854-1902), 1312

SABIN
Stephen (Cir 1790-          ), 169

SACKETT
William P., 670

SAFFORD
Ebenezer, 716
Olive Lucy (1833-1888), 716

SALISBURY
Lucinda B. (Cir 1819-1902), 1201

SALLEY
James S., 748

SALMON
Elizabeth Loring (Cir 1873-          ), 1290
Peres L., 1290

SAMPSON
(No Given Name), 787
?? John (Cir 1805-          ), 254
2 Children, 815

SAMPSON
2 Unidentified Daughters, 144
6 Unidentified Children, 308
Aaron (1769-1845), 72, 181
Aaron (1843-          ), 590
Aaron (Cir 1807-1890), 302, 588, 695, 1360
Aaron Jr. (1807-1888), 182, 373
Aaron Wesley (1836-          ), 374
Abba M. (1868-          ), 1173
Abbie F. (Cir 1853-          ), 799
Abby Frances (1842-          ), 349
Abby J. (Cir 1853-          ), 767
Abby Mercy (1817-1852), 502
Abel (Cir 1750-1777), 77
Abel C. (Cir 1776-1843), 133, 289, 425
Abel H. (1822-1843), 289
Abel Thomas (1868-Between 1920/1930), 564,

974
Abiah (1764-Bef 1780), 61
Abiah (1781-1863), 155
Abiel M. (Ens.) (Cir 1797-1867), 213, 457
Abigail, 228
Abigail (          -After 1829), 190
Abigail (1681-          ), 4, 12
Abigail (1727-1799), 25, 88, 197
Abigail (1729-After 1800), 25, 90
Abigail (1739-1822), 21
Abigail (1754-1829), 75, 190
Abigail (1758-1813), 61, 154, 301
Abigail (1766-1857), 144
Abigail (1783-1859), 193, 403, 749
Abigail (1788-          ), 217
Abigail (1793-1859), 155
Abigail (1800-          ), 179, 361, 694
Abigail (1806-          ), 188, 391
Abigail (1827-          ), 395
Abigail (Cir 1751-          ), 77
Abigail H. (1836-          ), 660
Abigail I. [or J.] (1847-1847), 587
Abishai (1752-          ), 55
Abner (0173-          ), 18, 67
Abner (1726-1780), 19, 71
Abner (Cir 1801-          ), 181
Abner II (1752-1843), 71
Abner Jr. (1773-          ), 67
Abraham, 228, 229
Abraham (1614-1701), 1
Abraham (1763-Cir 1830/1840), 96
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Abraham II (Cir 1658-Between 1725/1727), 1, 4
Abraham III (Cir 1686-1775), 4, 19, 21
Abraham IV (1721-Between 1796/1796), 19, 74
Addie Adams (1862-1930), 861, 1280
Addie Louise (Cir 1864-          ), 1041
Addie Mary (Cir 1876-          ), 800
Addie Thompson (1866-          ), 1022
Addie Whittier (1840-          ), 469
Adelaide/Addie (1849-1907), 605, 1042
Adeline (1829-          ), 445
Adeline (1845-          ), 661
Adeline G. (1823-1887), 396
Adrian (Cir 1813-Cir 1861), 201
Adriana/Andoniram (1830-1902), 587, 596, 1014
Adrianna (Cir 1833-          ), 430
Adrianna/Ariadna/Adriame (1815-1894), 402, 750
Agnes (1802-          ), 188
Agnes E. (Cir 1844-1880), 876
Agnes Elizabeth (1844-          ), 657
Agnes Mildred (Cir 1867-1869), 803
Agnes Winsor (1878-          ), 1099
Ahira (1762-1829), 79
Ahira (1791-1853), 194
Alan W. (Cir 1923-          ), 1491
Albert (1847-          ), 876
Albert (Cir 1836-          ), 438
Albert Augustus (          -After 1862), 341
Albert Augustus (1840-          ), 431, 808
Albert Augustus (1843-          ), 503
Albert DeWight (1831-1925), 527, 931, 933
Albert E. (1866-          ), 761
Albert Elmer (1882-          ), 1222
Albert G. (1863-          ), 768, 1190
Albert Henry (1853-          ), 802, 1218
Albert Nelson (1906-1988), 1546
Albert Palmer (1905-          ), 1287, 1582
Albert Phillips, 661
Albert S. (Cir 1853-          ), 610
Albert Smith (1831-1892), 408, 767
Alden (1804-1894), 204, 435
Alden B. (1835-          ), 736, 1167
Alden C. (Cir 1867-          ), 1167
Alden Grant (1911-          ), 1287, 1583
Alden P. (Cir 1861-Between 1910/1920), 863,

1282
Alexander (1817-          ), 346
Alexander S. (1828-          ), 429, 806

SAMPSON
Alfred (1828-1839), 465
Alfred (1844-          ), 619
Alfred D. (1842-1922), 737, 1168
Alfred Levi (1863-1939), 662, 1100
Alfred Lewis (1877-1914), 1169, 1517
Alfred Lewis (1914-          ), 1518, 1673
Alfred W. (1862-          ), 1029, 1437
Alfred Waterman (1848-1853), 374
Alfred Wesley "Wes" (1882-1970), 705
Alfred Williams (1830-1834), 503
Algernon Sidney (1815-1849), 313
Algernon Sydney (1809-1815), 313
Alice (1717-After 1775), 20, 68, 77
Alice (1744-1801), 69
Alice (1807-          ), 158
Alice Bradford (1844-1895), 632
Alice E. (1869-          ), 769
Alice Gertrude (1860-          ), 662
Alice Hall (1879-          ), 561
Alice M. (1896-          ), 736
Alice/Elice (Cir 1793-          ), 134, 290
Allie May (1866-1867), 769
Allis (Cir 1767-          ), 87
Alma, 904
Alma (1860-1931), 746
Alma (Cir 1914-          ), 1550
Alma Edith (1896-          ), 1225
Alma G. (1830-1855), 398
Almina (Cir 1860-          ), 1044
Almira, 228
Almira (1809-          ), 214
Almira (1817-1817), 315
Almira (1860-          ), 564, 973
Almira J. (1844-          ), 409
Almon (Cir 1812-          ), 229, 482
Almond (1822-1855), 506, 904
Alonzo C. (1856-          ), 1031, 1438
Alonzo C. Jr. (1898-          ), 1438
Alton B. (Cir 1929-          ), 1550
Alvin (          -Bef 1780), 61
Alvin M. (Cir 1850-          ), 609
Alvin/Alvan (1791-1821), 153, 316
Amanda (1800-          ), 158
Amanda M. (1833-1834), 471
Amanda/Abby A. (1848-          ), 877
Amasa (1788-1860), 173, 347, 661
Amasa B. (Cir 1837-          ), 325
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Amos, 228
Amos (Cir 1792-1823), 229, 481
Amos J. (Rev.) (1815-1863), 481
Amy W. (Cir 1813-          ), 1435
Amy/Rualmy (Cir 1794-          ), 207
Andrew (1714-1786), 20, 76
Andrew (1822-          ), 402, 751
Andrew (Capt.), Jr. (1748-1842), 76, 192
Andrew C. (1803-          ), 233
Andrew J. (1838-          ), 590
Andrew Leighton (1848-          ), 472, 867
Andrew T. (1843-          ), 465, 851
Angelina Adelia (1826-1913), 407
Angeline (1843-1845), 659
Angeline (Cir 1832-          ), 457
Angie (1887-          ), 1282, 1579
Ann Eliza, 1039
Ann M. (1833-1905), 395
Ann Maria (Cir 1842-          ), 438
Ann/Anna W. (1799-Bef 1880), 213, 457
Anna (1723-          ), 19, 70, 401
Anna (1736-1825), 24, 86
Anna (1764-          ), 83, 213
Anna D. (1851-          ), 391, 736
Anna Jane (1832-          ), 409
Anna Louise (1910-          ), 1287, 1582
Anna M. (Cir 1862-          ), 1032
Anna Maria (1859-1863), 807
Anna/Hannah (1747-1831/1831), 22
Anna/Violet (1895-          ), 1183
Anne (1739-          ), 46
Anne/Anna (1789-1852), 176, 353, 761
Annette (Cir 1856-          ), 431
Annie F. (1846-          ), 737
Annie F. (1858-          ), 842
Annie Harriet, 1426, 1649
Annie M. (Cir 1873-          ), 1017
Annie/Anna G. (1897-          ), 1207
Anthony (1841-          ), 737
Arathusa (1813-          ), 192
Arnold (Cir 1915-          ), 1547
Arteita (Cir 1929-1986), 1549
Arthur, 862
Arthur Alfred (1862-Between 1900/1910), 740,

1171
Arthur Austin (1867-          ), 800
Arthur B. (Cir 1837-          ), 737

SAMPSON
Arthur Bradford (1878-1950), 866, 1287
Arthur Bradford Jr. (1906-          ), 1287, 1583
Arthur Cary/Cory (1858-          ), 564, 972
Arthur Clifford (1899-1972), 1223, 1549
Arthur Eugene (1857-          ), 661
Arthur Forrest (1855-          ), 802, 1219
Arthur Francis (1871-          ), 807, 1227
Arthur Graves (1898-1984), 1135, 1491
Arthur Justus (1874-After 1930), 1046, 1446
Arthur Lewis (1907-          ), 1434
Arthur Loring (1894-          ), 1225, 1550
Arthur S. (Cir 1861-          ), 611
Arthur Walker (1895-          ), 1171
Asa (Cir 1774-          ), 75
Asaph Holmes (1845-          ), 436
Asenath (1758-          ), 79, 200
Asenath P. (1817-After 1862), 231, 488
Augusta (1824-1844), 348
Augusta Angeline (1844-          ), 661
Augusta Ann (1840-          ), 433
Augustus (          -Bef 1863), 169, 341
Augustus C. (1806-1896), 345, 636, 655
Augustus Cabot (1835-1897), 657
Aurora Oldham (1836-1900), 430, 807
Austin, 1038
Azel (1797-1872), 147, 311, 706
Azel Herbert (1831-1900), 312, 612, 706
Azor Harris (1833-1905), 405, 758
Barbara (1919-          ), 1650
Barbara (Cir 1910-          ), 1534
Barbara H. (Cir 1919-          ), 1550
Barbara R. (Cir 1915-          ), 1427
Barclay (1819-          ), 231, 488
Barclay Fremont (1855-          ), 489
Barnabas (1705-Between 1749/1750), 5, 27
Barnabas II (1731-1791), 27, 100
Barzilla (          -Cir 1845), 113, 255
Belinda (Cir 1836-          ), 512
Belle (1854-          ), 850
Belle G. (1874-          ), 770, 1193
Benjamin (          -1863), 601
Benjamin (1686-1762), 4, 14
Benjamin (1726-0023/1747), 22
Benjamin (1746-          ), 54
Benjamin (1753-1794), 56
Benjamin (1753-1803), 81
Benjamin C. (Cir 1831-          ), 429



Name Index

1881 Produced by Legacy

SAMPSON
Benjamin F., 604
Benjamin F. (Cir 1839-          ), 604
Benjamin F. (Cir 1858-          ), 431
Benjamin G. (Cir 1844-          ), 353
Benjamin Hopkins (1816-1878), 203, 431
Benjamin Jr. (1712-Bef 1754), 14, 53
Benjamin Luther (1840-          ), 445
Benjamin R. (1862-1862), 746
Beriah (1728-After 1781), 20, 44, 78
Bernard E. (Cir 1912-          ), 1445
Bertha M. (1866-          ), 838
Bessie Morton (1882-          ), 1219
Bethany (1766-1863), 85
Bethia (1798-          ), 218
Bethiah (1731-1799), 25, 89, 143
Bethiah (1737-          ), 32
Bethliah (1803-1881), 222
Betsey (1783-1863), 194, 406
Betsey (1785-          ), 97
Betsey (1806-1886), 251, 503
Betsey (Cir 1771-          ), 87
Betsey (Cir 1852-1863), 460
Betsey Bartlett (1820-1906), 502, 631, 900
Betsey Davis (1812-1845), 347, 661, 662
Betsey J. (Cir 1825-          ), 409
Betsey L. (Cir 1837-1838), 661
Betsey Parker (1817-          ), 315
Betsey/Elizabeth (          -1842/1844), 285
Betsy/Betty (1760-1842), 79, 193, 200
Betty (1736-          ), 32
Betty/Elizabeth (Cir 1730-After 1801), 18, 66
Beulah (1780-1819), 172, 344, 749
Billy (1925-          ), 1544
Blanche (1879-          ), 913, 1334
Blaney Eaton (1805-          ), 347, 660
Blaney Jr. (1785-1855), 173, 346, 662
Bradford (1797-1864), 179
Branch (1769-          ), 75, 188
Branch Jr. (1804-          ), 188, 391
Byron (1840-1841), 605
C. Hayden (1837-          ), 445
Caleb, 17
Caleb (1773-          ), 146
Caleb (1792-1872), 217
Calvin J. (1834-1893), 409, 561, 770
Calvin T. (1810-1838), 217
Camilla (1878-          ), 637

SAMPSON
Canon/Connor (1810-1902), 393, 736
Carl M. (1920-2006), 1546
Caroline (          -1863), 306, 600
Caroline (1801-1824), 154
Caroline (1822-1901), 372, 700
Caroline (1823-          ), 316, 618
Caroline (1833-Between 1900/1910), 605, 1040
Caroline E. (Cir 1856-          ), 704
Caroline Elizabeth (1824-          ), 316, 619
Caroline Elizabeth (1846-1849), 619
Caroline H. (1857-          ), 759
Caroline L./Carrie (Cir 1913-          ), 1546
Caroline M. (1827-1909), 405, 757
Caroline Rebecca (1874-          ), 1100, 1476
Caroline/Carrie Sprague (1859-1860), 624
Carrie M. (1886-1909), 805
Cassandra (1805-          ), 393, 736
Catharine, 507
Catharine E., 480
Catherine E. (Cir 1826-          ), 348, 662
Catherine/Katie W. (1866-After 1930), 1028
Celia/Cela/Selah (1764-1773), 77
Charles (1788-          ), 211
Charles (1793-1794), 204
Charles (1795-1801), 199
Charles (1798-          ), 158
Charles (1801-1880), 199, 424, 628
Charles (1817-1859), 316, 619
Charles (1826-          ), 480
Charles (1844-          ), 876
Charles (Cir 1811-1887), 182, 374
Charles Albert (1840-1920), 471, 865
Charles Albert (1913-1942), 1532
Charles B. (1868-          ), 629, 1074
Charles Brigham (1847-1847), 506
Charles Church (1823-1907), 407, 765, 1584
Charles Edward (1826-1866), 346
Charles Edward (1853-          ), 765, 1187
Charles Edward (1855-          ), 624
Charles F. (1833-          ), 459
Charles F. (1855-          ), 1040, 1444
Charles Francis (1848-After 1930), 606, 1046
Charles H., 604
Charles H. (1884-          ), 1222, 1547
Charles H. (Cir 1813-1866), 214, 459
Charles H. (Cir 1873-          ), 1032
Charles Harris (1824-          ), 398, 746
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Charles Henry (1829-          ), 397, 744
Charles I. (1877-          ), 1283
Charles J. (Cir 1860-          ), 862, 1282
Charles Jr. (1828-After 1862), 425
Charles L. (1878-          ), 561, 972
Charles Luther (1851-          ), 376
Charles M. (1842-          ), 619
Charles M. P. (Cir 1869-After 1930), 1017, 1426
Charles Morris (1853-1872), 740
Charles O. (1870-          ), 802
Charles Ralph "Ted" (1905-1976), 1302, 1590
Charles S. (1816-1856), 469
Charles T. (1860-          ), 745
Charles W. (Cir 1850-          ), 460, 842
Charles W. (Cir 1869-          ), 801
Charles W. (Cir 1874-          ), 802
Charles W. (Cir 1892-1892), 1218
Charles/Charlie Everett (1847-1848), 375
Charlotte (Cir 1808-1870), 306
Charlotte Gertrude (1897-          ), 1190
Charlotte H., 604
Charlotte Nash (1818-1897), 407, 763
Charlotte Ruth (1909-          ), 1434
Charlotte Whiting, 507
Charlotte/Lottie Ann (Cir 1858-          ), 767
Chester (Cir 1868-          ), 802
Chester Aurora (1866-1966), 807, 1226
Chester Edmund (1885-1968), 1437, 1653
Chester Morris (1883-1969), 1219, 1545
Chester Rollins (1889-          ), 1220
Chloe (1757-          ), 55
Chloe (1791-          ), 202
Chloe (1829-1894), 290
Christian Henry (1857-After 1880), 1196
Christiana R. (Cir 1870-          ), 699
Christianna/Christiana (Cir 1824-1850), 302, 591
Christopher (Cir 1826-1857), 595, 1031, 1425
Christopher B. (1854-After 1930), 1031, 1425,

1438
Claire (1883-1916), 904, 1327
Clara (1837-1864), 373, 703, 929
Clara (Cir 1926-          ), 1326
Clara F. (1880-          ), 1017
Clara Francis [sic] (1849-1849), 619
Clara Jane (1917-          ), 1268
Clara M. (Cir 1891-          ), 1221
Clarence (1850-          ), 619

SAMPSON
Clarence Thomas (1893-          ), 978
Clarissa (1818-Bef 1854), 396
Clarissa H., 191
Clarissa M. (1834-1844), 485
Clark, 86
Clark (1799-1882), 177, 354
Clark D. (Cir 1842-1843), 325
Clement Howland (Cir 1816-1885), 285
Clemont "Clem" (1881-1912), 1187
Clifford, 862
Clifford B. (Cir 1915-          ), 1649
Clinton K. (Cir 1872-          ), 862
Clinton R. (1923-2006), 1546
Colson (Cir 1758-          ), 44, 133, 166, 425, 426
Connor (1809-          ), 393
Consider (Cir 1758-          ), 69
Constant (1770-1855), 80, 203
Constant Jr. (1798-After 1862), 204, 432
Constantia (1796-1880/1880), 189
Cora A. (1873-Bef 1920), 699, 1128
Cora Eliza (1863-          ), 1040
Cordelia Fanny/Fannie (1841-          ), 508, 905
Cordelia W. (1875-1975), 1033
Cornelia, 507
Cornelia (          -1838), 507
Cornelius Cogswell (1907-1978), 1192
Courtney H. (1911-1990), 1547
Crandall D. (1872-          ), 913, 1331
Cynthia "Synthy" A. Hannah (1833-          ), 465
Cynthia (1790-1877), 233
Cynthia (Cir 1776-After 1814), 75
Cyril A. (Cir 1914-          ), 1539
Daniel, 341, 815
Daniel (          -1814), 84
Daniel (1764-          ), 55
Daniel (1774-          ), 78
Daniel (1790-1866), 307, 602
Daniel (1812-1834), 345, 658
Daniel (1826-          ), 408
Daniel (1859-1859), 659
Daniel (Cir 1785-Bef 1864), 134, 290
Daniel (Cir 1814-          ), 290
Daniel Austin (Cir 1830-          ), 603, 1039
Daniel Joyce (1844-1913), 374, 704
Daniel Jr. (Cir 1831-          ), 658
David (1771-          ), 86
David (Cir 1841-          ), 512
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David Winsor (1919-          ), 1659
Deborah (1706-          ), 12
Deborah (1725-1815), 16, 59, 217
Deborah (1726-          ), 20, 78, 218
Deborah (1731-1791), 17
Deborah (1748-          ), 54
Deborah (1760-          ), 100
Deborah (1760-1827/1827), 89, 219
Deborah (1761-1844), 72, 179, 268, 321, 516, 521
Deborah (1768-1833), 98
Deborah (1771-          ), 67
Deborah (1773-1862), 80, 204
Deborah (1790-1792), 211
Deborah (1791-1817), 147, 310
Deborah (1795-1860), 155, 157
Deborah (1826-1829), 312
Deborah (1840-          ), 425
Deborah (Cir 1769-          ), 87
Deborah Cushing (1809-After 1862), 231, 485
Deborah Cushing (1845-          ), 485
Deborah F. (1852-After 1920), 696, 1127, 1129
Deborah Gibbs (1874-1911), 804
Deborah H. (1811-1871), 289, 561
Deborah R. (1821-1886), 406, 428, 760
Deborah R. (1855-1891), 761, 1179, 1377, 1630
Deborah Tower (Cir 1815-After 1862), 201, 427
Deborah Weston (1843-          ), 587
Deborah? (Cir 1774-Cir 1850), 113, 254
Delia (Cir 1856-          ), 564, 972
Delos (Cir 1851-          ), 429, 806
Desire (1738-          ), 68, 124, 171
Dolly (1792-1863), 228, 480
Dolphina (1843-          ), 488
Doris (Cir 1923-          ), 1548
Doris A. (Cir 1912-          ), 1334
Doris Carol (1915-1986), 1193, 1533
Doris Reed (1806-          ), 1547
Dorothy (1902-          ), 1287
Dorothy L. (Cir 1911-          ), 1546
Dwight (Cir 1847-After 1820), 604, 1040
Earl, 211, 453
Earl Allen Jr. (1933-1963), 1541, 1680
Earl Clifford (1895-          ), 1430, 1650
Earl S. (Cir 1918-          ), 1545
Earle Allen (1895-1979), 1212, 1541
Ebenezer (Cir 1696-1778), 4, 20, 21
Ebenezer (Cir 1802-          ), 213, 458, 844

SAMPSON
Ebenezer D. Jr. (Cir 1837-          ), 458
Ebenezer Jr. (1734-Bef 1771), 21
Eden (1819-1819), 372
Eden (1820-1890), 372, 636, 700
Eden (Cir 1794-1874), 201, 290, 426
Eden Jr. (1822-1864), 291, 564, 635
Eden Sprague (1797-1882), 197, 372, 419, 668,

929, 1103
Edgar Bertrand (1860-          ), 1099, 1476
Edgar Monville (1850-1925), 763, 1182
Edgar Rollins (1864-1947), 802, 1223, 1297
Edith (1868-          ), 809
Edith (Cir 1758-1796), 69, 173
Edith Ball ADOPTED (1892-          ), 867
Edith E. (1876-          ), 1212
Edith E. (Cir 1868-          ), 1053
Edith F. (1863-          ), 1032
Edith Gilbert (1870-          ), 624
Edith M. (1869-          ), 1033
Edith M. (Cir 1915-          ), 1192
Edith S. (1868-1948), 807
Edmund (Cir 1846-1872), 763
Edna Christine (1873-1910), 866, 1286
Edna Florence (1885-          ), 1169
Edna Lorraine (1920-1996), 1549, 1680
Edna M. (Cir 1861-          ), 802
Edna May "Emma" (1874-1957), 913, 1332
Edward (1746-1816), 80, 137, 206
Edward (1828-Between 1880/1900), 408, 766
Edward (1839-          ), 391, 735
Edward (1849-          ), 425
Edward Albert (1886-          ), 1189
Edward H. (1835-1907), 395
Edward H. (1866-          ), 745
Edward L. (Cir 1907-          ), 1491
Edward Nason (1856-1951), 660
Edward Payson (1841-          ), 606
Edward Percival (1882-          ), 1205, 1539
Edward William (1883-          ), 1215
Edwin (1828-1885), 408, 766
Edwin A. F. (1898-          ), 1518
Edwin Ernest (1869-1922), 850, 1267
Edwin Holbrook (1831-1903), 774, 1195
Edwin L. (1891-          ), 1190, 1533
Edwin L. (Cir 1856-          ), 800, 1214
Edwin Russell (1872-1951), 705, 1134
Effie D. (Cir 1901-          ), 1074
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Effie Lee (1876-          ), 975, 1387
Elbert Christopher (1909-          ), 1649
Elbridge G. (1833-After 1920), 427, 802
Eleanor R. (Cir 1920-          ), 1550
Elias (1833-          ), 458
Elias (Capt.) (Cir 1771-1847), 84, 213
~Elias Jr. (Cir 1771-1847), 84, 213
Elisha, 327
Elisha (1833-          ), 458
Elisha (Cir 1755-          ), 89
Elisha B. (Cir 1867-          ), 1017
Elisha G. (Cir 1834-1835), 406
Elisha G. (Cir 1858-1900), 761, 1181
Elisha M. (Cir 1806-1880), 309, 608
Elisha T. (Cir 1821-          ), 310, 611
Elisha T. Jr. (1868-          ), 611, 1055
Eliza (1824-          ), 400
Eliza (1826-          ), 506
Eliza A. (Cir 1844-          ), 763
Eliza C. (1824-1908), 445
Eliza C. (1852-1852), 607
Eliza G. (1806-1870), 214
Eliza P. (Cir 1822-1890), 427, 763, 798
Eliza Winsor (1894-1894), 977
Elizabeth, 607
Elizabeth (          -After 1748), 24
Elizabeth (1692-1744), 4, 16
Elizabeth (1732-1802), 25, 90, 141
Elizabeth (1734-          ), 27
Elizabeth (1737-1834), 16, 63, 265, 291
Elizabeth (1740-          ), 68, 125, 171
Elizabeth (1764-          ), 80
Elizabeth (1768-1768), 112
Elizabeth (1769-1843), 112, 253
Elizabeth (1802-          ), 257
Elizabeth (1807-          ), 254
Elizabeth (1827-1891), 1258
Elizabeth (Cir 1648-Bef 1708), 1, 2
Elizabeth (Cir 1826-1855), 594, 1026
Elizabeth A. (Cir 1850-          ), 877
Elizabeth A. (Cir 1918-          ), 1193
Elizabeth Abigail (1846-1920/1930), 904, 1327
Elizabeth Anna (Cir 1850-Between 1888/1900),

864, 1284
Elizabeth Barton (1924-          ), 1579, 1689
Elizabeth E. (1844-1847), 737
Elizabeth Ellen (1835-1837), 349

SAMPSON
Elizabeth F. (Cir 1834-1844), 507
Elizabeth Foster (Cir 1909-          ), 1429
Elizabeth Laws (1818-          ), 480
Elizabeth M. (1829-          ), 395
Elizabeth M. (1834-1893), 396, 744
Elizabeth Seeley (1857-1858), 618
Elizabeth Thomas (1830-1862), 424
Elizabeth W. (1836-          ), 486
Elizabeth Williams (1849-1917), 632
Elizabeth/Betsey (1777-1845), 189, 393
Elizabeth/Betsey Ann (1821-          ), 407, 764
Elizabeth/Lizzie Bartlett (1868-After 1930), 612
Elizabeth/Lizzie H. (1874-After 1930), 1028
Elizabeth/Lizzie S. (1840-After 1920), 664, 1101
Elizabeth/Lizzie S. (1882-          ), 796
Ella Elsie (1889-          ), 1170, 1518
Ella Jane (1853-          ), 800, 1213, 1658
Ella M. (1856-          ), 745
Ella M. (Cir 1860-          ), 611, 1054
Ellen (1848-          ), 609
Ellen A. (1895-1964), 1268, 1570
Ellen Adelaide/Addie (1848-          ), 349
Ellen Constance (1860-          ), 624
Ellen E. (1856-1872), 748
Ellen H. (Cir 1886-1888), 1023
Ellen Leonice (1865-1959), 931, 1360
Ellen M. (Cir 1918-          ), 1435
Ellen Maria (1833-          ), 373, 668
Ellen Powers (1860-After 1930), 1196
Ellis (1808-1897), 133
Ellis (Cir 1808-1885), 302, 589, 697, 1128, 1424
Ellis Jr. (Cir 1833-          ), 590
Elma Rebeccah J. (1857-After 1920), 1043
Elmar/Elmer Ellsworth (1862-Between

1920/1930), 802, 1221
Elmer A. (1864-1928), 766, 1187
Elmer A. (1915-1989), 1532
Elmer Bartlett (Cir 1888-1890), 1023
Elnathan (1740-          ), 33
Elsie Fox  [ADOPTED] (1883-Between

1920/1930), 838, 1253
Elva Oldham (1861-After 1933), 807, 1225
Elwyn G. (1852-          ), 862, 1281
Emeline (1822-1826), 454
Emeline A. (Cir 1857-          ), 704
Emiline A. (Cir 1841/1846-          ), 409
Emiline E. (Cir 1861-1903), 1029
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Emily (1813-1900), 289, 562
Emily C. (Cir 1849-          ), 512
Emily Frances (1831-1832), 460
Emily H. (Cir 1848-          ), 696
Emily M. (1899-          ), 974
Emily P. (1828-          ), 396, 742
Emma A. (1847-          ), 487
Emma Elsa (1864-          ), 1044, 1446
Emma F. (Cir 1858-          ), 802
Emma Frances (1891-          ), 1222
Emma H. (1864-          ), 567
Emma J. (Cir 1852-          ), 431
Emma J. (Cir 1853-          ), 761
Emma Josephine (1863-1865), 1197
Emma L. (1893-          ), 1221
Enoch (Capt.) (1759-1815), 76, 190
Enoch Alton (1845-1845), 741
Enoch Minot (1819-          ), 395, 741
Ephraim (          -1810), 89, 218
Ephraim (1698-1787), 5, 25, 141
Ephraim (1741-          ), 26
Ephraim (1769-          ), 96, 228
Ephraim Jr., 229
Ephraim Jr. (1793-          ), 218
Erastus (Capt.) (1808-1885), 345, 657, 921
Erastus Bertrand (1832-1916), 657, 1098
Ernest Andrew, 867, 1288
Ernest Leroy (Cir 1834-          ), 1017, 1426
Ervin D. (Cir 1914-          ), 1335
Est--- L. (1894-          ), 1438
Esther (1738-          ), 33
Esther (1749-1822), 32, 114
Esther (Cir 1706-1787), 7, 33
Esther F. (1908-          ), 1268
Esther Linwood (1900-          ), 1428
Ethel (Cir 1911-          ), 1429
Ethel Francis (1897-          ), 1227
Ethel M. (1881-          ), 1265
Ethel May (1881-1966), 561
Ethel May (1887-          ), 1439, 1653
Etta C. (Cir 1855/1856-          ), 673, 699
Etta M. (1910-          ), 1532
Etta Ward (1862-1884), 803
Eudora Rowland (1807-1852), 313, 615
Eugene Carlton (1870-1954), 768, 1191
Eugene H. Jr. (1893-1893), 1257
Eugene Henry (1833-1901), 321, 624, 1117

SAMPSON
Eugene Howard (1856-          ), 841, 1257
Eugene L. (1864-          ), 767
Eugenia (1866-          ), 624
Eugenia Dora (1850-          ), 904
Eunice (1737-1802), 25, 92
Eunice (1741-1812), 22
Eunice (1810-1858), 233, 490
Eunice C. (Cir 1869-          ), 768
Eunice Poster (1898-          ), 1426
Eva Jane (1854-1937), 850, 1266
Eva L. (Cir 1919-          ), 972
Eva M. (Cir 1875-          ), 1045
Eva R. (1875-          ), 1168
Eveline D. (Cir 1835-          ), 455
Everett A. (Cir 1859-          ), 802, 1221
Everett Allen (1857-1859), 443
Everett C. (1878-          ), 1022
Everett/Evered Anger (1860-1910/1920), 803,

1224
Experience (1734-1814), 27, 101
Experience (1763-          ), 100
Experience Clark (1843-1907), 589
Experience Clark (Cir 1829-1833), 589
Ezekiel (1744-1811), 32, 112
Ezekiel (Capt.), Jr. (Cir 1770-1837), 113
Ezra (1777-          ), 210
Ezra (Cir 1800-1802), 215
Ezra (Rev.) (1749-1823), 83, 210
Ezra Nelson (1816-          ), 458
Fannie Mary (Cir 1864-          ), 864, 1285
Fanny, 215
Fanny (1801-After 1862), 307
Fanny Drew (1791-1848), 157, 323, 518, 797
Fauctina M. (Cir 1844-1849), 432
Fear (1708-1772), 19, 68
Fidelia (          -1838), 507
Findley (1814-1890), 393, 737
Flora A. (Cir 1847-          ), 877
Flora Anette (1858-          ), 878
Flora Brown (1852-1946), 861, 1278
Flora E. (1865-          ), 735
Flora R. (Cir 1854-          ), 743
Flora/Cora Abbie (1859-1864), 765
Florence (1878-          ), 1212
Florence Gertrude (1893-          ), 1224
Florence Wadsworth (1867-1948), 931
Florence Winchester (1879-After 1930), 805, 1225
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Florian Elmer (1894-1918), 1188
Forest Edmond (1896-1980), 1222, 1548
Foster K. (1908-2002), 1054
Frances Adela (1841-          ), 503
Frances E. (1891-          ), 1438
Frances Eliot/Elliot (1841-          ), 657, 1098
Frances Elizabeth (1891-          ), 1224
Frances Elliot/Elett (1837-1839), 657
Frances Elvira (1829-1830), 349
Frances H. (1899-          ), 1429
Frances Maria (1840-1841), 436
Frances W. (Cir 1876-          ), 802
Frances/Fanny (1791-          ), 211
Frances/Fanny A. (Cir 1824-1896), 595, 1030,

1423
Francis "Frank" Marion (1829-          ), 469, 863
Francis (1811-          ), 308, 606
Francis Earle (1832-1906), 455, 837
Francis F. (1875-1884), 1169
Francis Gaylord (1851-1859), 487
Francis Marshall (1859-          ), 487
Francis/Frank (1861-          ), 1044
Francis/Frank A. (1860-          ), 800, 1215
Francis/Frank E. (1850-1881), 429, 805
Frank A. (1871-1929), 770
Frank Allen Jr. (1886-After 1930), 1216
Frank C. (1869-1869), 746
Frank E. (1864-          ), 850
Frank E. (1868-          ), 735
Frank Herbert (1869-          ), 1197, 1534
Frank Lyman (1878-1881), 806
Frank M. (Cir 1875-          ), 1283
Frank R. Jr. (1875-After 1920), 1205
Frank Revere (1848-          ), 788, 1204
Frank S. (1870-          ), 1018
Fred G. (Cir 1853-          ), 758
Fred Porter (1896-1992), 1189
Fred/Freddie A. (1864-          ), 1020
Frederick Augustus (1854-          ), 618, 1066
Frederick Dwight (1805-1887), 308, 603
Frederick E. (1869-          ), 1045
Frederick H. (1865-          ), 629, 1073
Frederick J. (1864-Between 1910/1920), 752
Frederick L. (Cir 1911-          ), 972
Frederick William (1828-          ), 346
Frederick/Fred A. (1855-          ), 766, 1188
Fredrika A. (1883-          ), 1066

SAMPSON
Freeman E. (1869-          ), 1045
Freeman H. (1837-1892), 605, 1041
Gaius (Capt.) (1785-1842), 198, 351, 420, 684,

784, 1073
Gaius Jr. (1810-1810), 352
Gaius Jr. (1817-1857), 352, 665, 1073
Galen (1822-          ), 445
Gamaliel, 115
Gene C. (Cir 1917-          ), 1192
George, 206, 327
George (1739-          ), 54
George (1742-          ), 18
George (1755-1826), 60, 153
George (1759-          ), 55
George (1761-          ), 67
George (1765-1838), 86, 216
George (1802-1802), 233
George (1808-1881), 351, 664, 684
George (1817-1817), 346
George (1825-1828), 396
George (Cir 1655-1739), 1, 3
George (Cir 1807-          ), 181
George (Lt.) (1783-1842), 153, 314, 670, 920, 921
George A. (          -After 1862), 480
George Agustus (1848-1897), 659, 1099
George Andrew (1901-          ), 1268
George Arthur (1880-          ), 902, 1326
George B. (1826-1863), 427, 798
George Bates (1831-1891), 395
George Benjamin (1891-1982), 1074
George Bertram (1875-          ), 1285
George E. (1860-          ), 767, 1189
George E. (1865-          ), 1173
George E. (1871-          ), 735
George Everett (1868-          ), 1040, 1444
George F. (1843-1874), 747, 1173
George F. (Cir 1868-          ), 801
George F. (Cir 1892-1892), 1218
George Fraley (          -After 1862), 341
George Frederick (1890-          ), 978
George Gibbs (1820-          ), 480, 877
George H. (1828-1848), 408
George H. (1866-          ), 567
George H. (1901-          ), 1518
George H. (Cir 1846-1846), 432
George Henry (1829-After 1862), 433
George Henry (Cir 1822-1825/1825), 433
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George Herbert (1880-1880), 1023
George II (1801-1861), 217, 465
George III (1733-1733), 16
George J. (1869-          ), 1028, 1435
George Jr. (1691-1774), 4, 15
George N. (Cir 1869-Between 1920/1930), 1018,

1428
George O., 481
George Otis (1849-          ), 618
George P. (Cir 1877-          ), 1017, 1427
George Ralph (1871-1923), 851, 1268
George Richard (1852-1920/1930), 505, 901
George Schuyler (1832-1833), 318
George Stetson (1803-          ), 158
George Thomas (1819-1910), 346, 659
George Vincent (1821-          ), 395
George W. (1846-          ), 487
George W. (1851-1851), 485
George W. (1854-1924), 487, 882
George W. (Cir 1848-          ), 799
George Walter (1870-          ), 802, 1223
George Washington (1781-1868), 98, 230
George Whitefield (1808-1846), 231, 485
George William (1806-1829), 314
Georgiana (Cir 1842-          ), 312
Gerald C. (Cir 1928-          ), 1529
Gerald N. (1903-1964), 1183, 1528
Gershom (0170-1799), 7, 32
Gershom II (1740-1744), 32
Gershom L. (Cir 1818-1901), 133, 288, 771
Gertrude (1862-          ), 809
Gertrude (1866-          ), 624
Gertrude A. (1900-          ), 1191
Gertrude E. (1902-1980), 868, 1288
Gertrude N. (1839-          ), 485
Gideon 3rd (1792-1793), 155
Gideon Gardner (1838-1840), 485
Gideon III (1788-1788), 155
Gideon Jr. (1760-1839), 61, 155, 157, 369
Gideon/Gidian (1719/1719-1794), 15
Gilbert Allen (1855-1917), 799, 1211
Giles (1819-          ), 394
Giles (1848-1848), 738
Giles E. (1847-1897), 737, 1167
Giles L. (Cir 1839-          ), 737, 1167
Gladys Barton (1889-1973), 1280
Gladys G. (Cir 1903-          ), 1332

SAMPSON
Gladys J. (Cir 1915-          ), 1447
Gladys M. (1893-          ), 1169
Glenn I. (1910-1950), 1334
Glorietta (1884-          ), 913
Gordon Greenwood (1886-1968), 1280, 1579
Grace (1701-1786), 5
Grace (1850-          ), 506, 902
Grace E. (1883-          ), 1189
Grace Watson (1911-1911), 1538
Gustavus (1834-1834), 435
Gustavus (1836-1836), 436
Gustavus Griffith (1830-After 1910), 587, 673,

698, 1015, 1128
Guy (1886-1950), 913, 1335
Guy Raymond (1901-1951), 1183, 1528
Hannah, 89, 113, 306, 600
Hannah (1715-1797/1797), 19, 73, 127
Hannah (1716-1741), 23
Hannah (1744-          ), 153, 156
Hannah (1755-1815), 83, 212
Hannah (1762-1813), 61, 156
Hannah (1785-          ), 218
Hannah (1799-          ), 257
Hannah (1799/1799-1853), 153, 318
Hannah (1808-1892), 417
Hannah (1821-1849), 400
Hannah (1826-          ), 398
Hannah (1838-1840), 486
Hannah (1843-1846), 485
Hannah (Cir 1742-1748), 24
Hannah (Cir 1806-1875), 134, 166, 291
Hannah (Cir 1808-          ), 255, 512
Hannah (Cir 1816-          ), 290
Hannah Bartlett (1835-          ), 318, 620
Hannah Cushing (1810-After 1862), 315, 617, 670
Hannah Elizabeth (1828-1828), 349
Hannah M. (1850-1856), 748
Hannah Shaw (1821-1822), 231
Hannah Shaw (1823-1863), 231, 489
Hannah Wright (1838-1863), 321
Hannah/Haitah (1730-1797), 16, 61
Harold (1886-          ), 1066
Harold Alden (1884-          ), 796
Harold Ashton (1910-2000), 1447
Harold B. (1888-          ), 1428, 1649
Harold B. Jr. (Cir 1926-          ), 1649
Harold Edward (Cir 1886-          ), 978
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Harold Newton (1901-          ), 1268
Harold S. (1898-          ), 1223
Harriet (1799-1801), 202
Harriet (1844-          ), 606
Harriet (Cir 1810-1896), 306, 601
Harriet (Cir 1849-1849), 587
Harriet A. (Cir 1839-          ), 431
Harriet Aurelia (1824-          ), 317, 620
Harriet G. (          -After 1829), 191
Harriet G. (1800-1853), 190, 399
Harriet H., 603, 1038
Harriet M. (1814-          ), 203, 430
Harriet Newell (1821-1823), 317
Harriett (Cir 1835-          ), 325
Harrison/Harry L. (1867-          ), 1029
Harry (1878-1878), 1205
Harry (Cir 1858-          ), 566, 978, 1520
Harry Forrest (1887-          ), 1220, 1546
Harry Grenville (Cir 1866-          ), 440
Harry LeBaron (1878-          ), 901
Harry Leland (1880-1962), 1183
Harry Pierce (1875-          ), 805
Harry R. (1875-          ), 1023, 1433, 1488
Hartley W. (1814-1890), 469, 861
Harvey C. (1874-          ), 1032
Harvey C. (Cir 1867-1874), 1032
Harvey S. (1835-1922), 408, 769
Harvey Washburn (1822-After 1862), 433
Harvey/Henry M. (1842-1869), 595, 1032
Hattie H. (1866-          ), 802
Hazadiah (1729-          ), 32
Hazel (1902-          ), 1171
Hazel (1912-          ), 1268
Hazel B. (1885-          ), 1265
Hazel L. R. (1902-          ), 1518
Hazel Winfred Gertrude (1897-          ), 1222
Helen, 472
Helen (1900-          ), 1258
Helen A. (Cir 1864-          ), 747
Helen Amanda, 472, 867
Helen C. (Cir 1905-          ), 1191
Helen Imogene (1873-          ), 1173
Helen L. (Cir 1868-          ), 862
Helen/Ellen M. (1896-          ), 1428
Helena (1821-          ), 394
Henrietta (1823-1897), 395, 741
Henry (1724-Between 1768/1787), 20, 21

SAMPSON
Henry (1766-1835), 76, 191
Henry (1841-          ), 392
Henry (Cir 1850-          ), 591, 1023
Henry Allen (1883-After 1930), 1216
Henry D. (          -1863), 603
Henry D. (1792-1863), 189, 397
Henry Elwin (1860-1872), 759
Henry F. (1835-          ), 325, 628
Henry F. (1839-          ), 445
Henry F. (Cir 1917-          ), 972
Henry Goodenow (          -After 1862), 341
Henry H. (1848-          ), 696, 699, 1128, 1430
Henry Hunt (1863-After 1930), 612
Henry L. (1846-          ), 289, 560
Henry L. (1876-          ), 699, 1128
Henry L. Jr. (1866-          ), 797
Henry Lewis (1828-1899), 424, 796, 808
Henry Louis (1882-1968), 610, 1053
Henry O. (Cir 1856-          ), 799, 1212
Henry Q. (1821-1884), 398, 746
Henry R. (1831-1922), 427, 801, 1297
Henry Turner (1862-          ), 392
Hepsibah (1749-          ), 54
Herbert Dean (1890-1968), 976
Herbert F. (1848-1908), 429, 804
Herbert F. (1870-          ), 1022
Herbert M. (Cir 1862-          ), 611
Herbert Milton (1879-          ), 1169
Herbert Wendall (1838-1840), 749
Herbert Wiltberger (1859-1863), 1196
Herman (Dr.) (1830-1897), 465, 849
Hiram (1820-1894), 204, 439
Hiram (1880-          ), 1023, 1434
Hiram (Cir 1809-          ), 302, 588, 598
Hiram Jr. (1831-          ), 589
Holmes (1793-1839), 251, 327, 502
Homer L. (1907-1981), 1539
Homer Lazelle (1880-1945), 1205, 1538
Hoover P. (1903-1979), 1191
Horace Eden (1845-Between 1910/1920), 636,

700, 1129
Horatio Colson (Cir 1832-1905), 290, 563
Horatio Gates (1812-After 1862), 231, 487
Horatio N. (Cir 1832-          ), 457
Howard (1915-          ), 1429
Howard Collamore (1892-          ), 973
Howard Leander (1884-          ), 1181
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Howland (Cir 1756-1840), 44, 132
Howland Jr. (1790-1840), 132, 285
Hubert Stanley (1906-1989), 1227, 1550
Huldah (1750-          ), 54
Huldah C. (1811-          ), 188, 392
Ichabod (Capt.) (1753-1830), 79, 198
Ichabod (Cir 1675-          ), 2
Ichabod (Cir 1710-1802), 7, 32
Ichabod II (1742-1813), 33
Ichabod III (1828-1904), 424, 795
Ichabod Jr. (1788-1788), 199
Ichabod Jr. (1789-1834), 199, 423
Ida E. (1870-          ), 735
Ida May (1882-          ), 1023
Ida R. (1866-          ), 1173
Ida T. (Cir 1902-          ), 1055
Ida/Ada Louise (1863-          ), 1044, 1445
Idella J. (Cir 1878-          ), 1128, 1488
Imogene/Emma Q.(?) (Cir 1858-          ), 799, 1212
Ina M. (1905-          ), 1531
Ina P. (1884-Between 1920/1930), 1214
Ira B. (Cir 1812-1856), 158, 324
Ira B. Jr. (1840-1890), 325, 629
Ira MD (1815-1871), 252, 505
Irene (Cir 1921-          ), 1326
Irene V. (Cir 1916-          ), 1334
Irma E. (1897-          ), 1183
Isaac, 228, 480
Isaac (1760-1827), 72, 178
Isaac (1771-1782), 98
Isaac (1779-          ), 210
Isaac (1826-After 1910), 460, 841, 844
Isaac (Cir 1661-1726/1726), 1, 5
Isaac (Cir 1762-1846), 84, 214
Isaac A., 480
Isaac Davis (1838-1838), 436
Isaac III (Cir 1737-1813), 24, 85
Isaac IV (Cir 1773-Between 1836/1836), 86
Isaac Jr. (1688-Between 1748/1750), 5, 23
Isaac Jr. (Cir 1794-1808), 215
Isaac L. (1833-1905), 291, 566
Isaac Marshall (1814-After 1862), 231, 487
Isaac Moore (Cir 1841-1861), 604
Isaac S. (1832-          ), 485
Isabella (1850-          ), 465
Isabelle/Isabel F. (1887-After 1930), 1283
Isaiah (1759-1841/1841), 77, 193, 200

SAMPSON
Isaiah Hall III (Cir 1816-1900), 407, 762, 798
Isaiah Jr. (1789-1863), 194, 407, 798
Israel, 113
Israel (1734-1734), 31
Israel (1738-          ), 17
Issachar Jr., 67
Issacher (1742-          ), 18, 67
Issacher/Esechar (1768-1844), 61, 158
Ivers, 229
Ivory Puffer (Cir 1826-          ), 470, 863
Jacob (1739-1837), 24, 86
Jacob (Cir 1761-          ), 86
James (1720-1741), 19
James (1749-1751), 75
James (1753-1825), 75, 188
James (1764-          ), 79
James (1805-1887), 220, 471
James (1812-          ), 393
James (1812-1819), 309
James Albert (1876-          ), 866, 1287
James B. (Cir 1836-1865), 455
James Frederic (1840-1842), 349
James III (1825-1826), 395
James Jr. (1784-1856), 189, 395
James Jr. (1833-1907), 398, 746
James M. (Cir 1834-1902), 458, 840
James Madison (1837-1856), 471
James W. (1840-1904), 512, 912
Jane (1808-1858), 252, 504
Jane (1839-          ), 876
Jane (1844-          ), 605
Jane F. (1826-1868), 291, 566
Jane G. (Cir 1868-          ), 1032
Jane Thomas (1824-1906), 372, 701
Jane W. (1809-          ), 402, 749
Jane West (1823-1824), 346
Jane/Jean (Cir 1789-          ), 207, 444
Janette (1864-          ), 566
Janette/Janet Moore (1903-          ), 1429
Japhet M. (Cir 1834-Bef 1867), 373, 704
Jeanette (1912-          ), 1547
Jedediah (1714-After 1764), 12, 46
Jedidah/Jedida (1741-1815), 76, 175, 192
Jemima (1731-          ), 32
Jemima (1731-After 1758), 18, 65
Jemima (1785-1857), 67, 170
Jennie D. (1864-1864), 797
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Jennie Louise (1868-1939), 850, 1265
Jennie Maria (1863-1884), 807
Jennie R. (1852-          ), 619
Jennie T. (1860-          ), 841
Jenny Hannah (1851-          ), 487
Jeremiah (          -1863), 229
Jeremiah (1755-1830), 56, 147
Jeremiah Jr. (1787-1865), 147, 310
Jerry (Cir 1903-          ), 1207
Jesse E. (1854-          ), 590, 1021, 1424
Jessie L. (Cir 1905-          ), 1192
Jessie M. (Cir 1874-          ), 878
Joann Bennett (1814-          ), 254
Joanna (1732-1790/1806), 20, 21
Joannah (1723-1784), 24
Joel (1789-1850), 220, 468
Joel (1809-1858), 308, 605
Joel C. Jr. (1823-1881), 469, 861
John, 206, 311, 327
John (1725-Bef 1747), 22
John (1741-1821), 32, 111
John (1776-          ), 67
John (1777-          ), 96
John (1788-          ), 189, 397
John (1789-1790), 251
John (1798-1844), 251, 503
John (1808-          ), 223
John (1831-          ), 433
John (1836-          ), 391, 735
John (Capt.) (1788-1828), 153, 316
John (Cir 1724-Bef 1772), 24, 85
John (Cir 1821-1877), 203, 432
John (Lt.) (1797-After 1862), 156, 320
John Albert (1846-          ), 748, 1173
John Anthony (1888-          ), 1207, 1539
John Augustus (1812-          ), 316, 618
John B. (Cir 1835-          ), 512
John Barett (1872-1900), 1046
John Baxter (1805-1851), 217
John Calvin (1839-1864), 472
John Calvin (1864-Cir 1931), 866, 1288
John Calvin (1874-          ), 473, 867
John Carroll (1907-          ), 1268
John Earl, 453
John Everett (1901-          ), 1445
John F. (1854-1864), 746
John F. (Cir 1848-          ), 737, 1169

SAMPSON
John F. Jr. (Cir 1833-          ), 321
John Francis (1833-1895), 320
John G. (1838-          ), 397
John G. (Cir 1852-Between 1880/1900), 864, 1285
John Hancock (1843-1850), 431
John Hancock (1850-          ), 431
John Haskins (1863-          ), 566, 977
John Henry, 454
John Jr. (Cir 1796-1865), 211, 454
John Luther (1827-          ), 397
John M., 619
John M. (Cir 1836-          ), 397
John MD (1751-1830), 83, 211
John Melvin (1839-          ), 485
John S. (1848-Bef 1859), 506
John Seaver (1859-1910), 506, 903
John Shaw (1806-After 1862), 231, 484
John Shaw (1876-1969), 882, 1302
John Spencer (1896-1965), 977, 1388
John Standish (1790-          ), 147
John Thomas (Cir 1840-          ), 438
John Verner (1912-          ), 1288
John W. (1844-          ), 609, 1053
John W. (Cir 1837-          ), 594, 1028
John West (1846-          ), 606
John West (1867-1868), 1044
Jonathan (1689/1690-1758), 5, 24, 143
Jonathan (1733-Cir 1820), 26, 95
Jonathan (1768-1842/1842), 79, 202
Jonathan (1791-          ), 218
Jonathan (1798-1800), 307
Jonathan (1802-1805), 307
Jonathan Horace/Horrace (1816-          ), 480, 876
Jonathan III (Cir 1753-          ), 89, 218
Jonathan III (Cir 1786-1869), 227, 479
Jonathan Jr. (1729-After 1811), 25, 89, 167
Jonathan Jr. (1759-1846), 96, 227
Jonathan Jr. (1792-After 1821), 220, 469
Jonathan Jr. (1795/1795-1820), 202
Jonathan Jr. (1816-          ), 203
Joseph, 145, 303, 453, 593
Joseph (          -1739), 22
Joseph (1679-1726), 4, 12
Joseph (1719-After 1774), 20, 77, 200
Joseph (1732-1795), 53, 89, 143
Joseph (1738-          ), 46
Joseph (1793-1863), 211
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Joseph (1794-1863), 153, 317
Joseph (1796-1885), 207, 444
Joseph (1806-1850), 223
Joseph (Cir 1740-          ), 18, 65
Joseph (Cir 1809-          ), 181
Joseph A. (Cir 1838-          ), 482
Joseph Allen (1814-1883), 315, 617
Joseph Alvan, 619
Joseph E. (1867-          ), 1032
Joseph Jr., 303, 593
Joseph Jr. (1726-1808), 23, 80
Joseph Jr. (1818-          ), 317
Joseph M. (1886-          ), 1428
Joseph M. (Cir 1837-Bef 1900), 595, 1031
Joseph R. (1815-1865), 400, 747
Joseph R. (1841-1865), 747
Josephine "Jodie" A. (1897-1992), 1268
Josephine (1817-          ), 402, 667, 751
Josephine B. (1870-          ), 1040
Josephine M. (Cir 1876-1899), 1021
Josephine/Josie B. (1836-1897), 406, 759
Josiah (1692-1730), 5
Josiah (1735-1750/1750), 25
Josiah Alden (1819-After 1862), 202
Judah, 206
Judah (1735-1797), 21, 80
Judah Myles (1816-1878), 201, 428, 760
Judah/Judith (1683-1752), 4, 12
Judith, 1, 5, 309
Judith (1708-          ), 12
Judith (1812-          ), 203
Judith (1851-1900), 660
Judith (Cir 1804-1888), 133, 285
Judith Lobdell (1827-1827), 314
Julia, 341
Julia (1831-1904), 458, 841, 844
Julia (1852-          ), 506
Julia (1896-          ), 1258
Julia A. (Cir 1844-          ), 325
Julia Ann (1818-1848), 204, 439
Julia Ann (Cir 1837-          ), 604, 1040
Julia Augusta (1831-          ), 397
Julia Ernestine (1859-          ), 487
Julia Isabella (1858-After 1904), 842, 1258
Julia Parris (1846-          ), 741
Julia Parris (1849-          ), 741
Julian Carroll (1876-1941), 769, 1192

SAMPSON
Karlton D., 1222
Kattie L., 1222
Katy (Cir 1844-          ), 440
Kenelm (1761-          ), 77
Kenneth Alfred (1909-1977), 1653
Kenneth Lovell (1893-1969), 1222, 1548
Kenneth Lovell Jr. (1925-1983), 1548
Keturah (1719-1791), 19, 69, 199
Keturah/Catharine (Cir 1781-          ), 206
Kezia (1793-          ), 158, 324, 518
Keziah/Kezia (1738-          ), 18, 65
Laura A. (Cir 1843-          ), 482
Laura Ann (1854-          ), 806
Laura B. (1915-          ), 1268
Laura J. (1845-1845), 595
Laurence (1576-          ), 1
Lawrence, 1288
Lazarus, 115, 257
Leander (1815-1890), 480, 876
Leland "Lee" (1873-1948), 1186
Lemuel (1765-          ), 101, 233
Lemuel Jr. (1796-1808), 233
Leona J. (1847-1862), 595
Leonard Alvin (1874-1960), 610
Leonice (1811-1863), 315, 618
Leonice (1827-          ), 321, 625
Leora R. (Cir 1868-          ), 1033
Leora Wendall (1841-1889), 749
LeRoy F. (1928-1992), 1545
LeRoy W. (1904-1991), 1217, 1544
Leslie Fredor (1888-          ), 1189
Lester Frederick Weston (1899-          ), 1217, 1544
Levi, 145, 229, 482
Levi (1740-          ), 53, 144
Levi (1740-1778), 69
Levi (1783-          ), 218
Levi (1783-1867), 173, 345, 441, 686, 921
Levi (1824-          ), 347, 661
Levi (Cal 1821-1891), 302, 590, 934, 1422
Levi B. (1849-1923), 660
Levi B. (1849-Between 1920/1930), 565, 974
Levi B. (Cir 1806-After 1849), 156
Levi R. (1840-          ), 587
Lewis (1800-1870), 254, 508
Lewis Edwin (1900-          ), 1518
Lewis/Louis (Cir 1851-After 1930), 591
Liberty (Deacon) (Cir 1820-1858), 603, 1038
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Lila B. (Cir 1879-          ), 1444
Lillian C. (1872-          ), 1020
Lillian Frances (Cir 1852-          ), 509
Lillian G. (1897-          ), 1188
Lillian G. (Cir 1862-          ), 1017
Lillian R. (1895-          ), 1426
Lillian S. (Cir 1918-          ), 1193
Liscomb (Cir 1790-1874), 87
Lisette (Cir 1876-          ), 1053
Lizzie (Cir 1865-1873), 807
Lizzie F. (Cir 1872-          ), 802
Lizzie M. (1850-          ), 737
Lloyd Granville (1808-1838), 315, 616, 921
Lloyd Granville Jr. (1834-1894), 616, 1065
Loesa M. (1837-          ), 661
Lois (1728-1753), 23, 81
Lois B. (Cir 1837-          ), 459
Lola M. (Cir 1908-          ), 1333
Lorenzo Fearing (1810-1893), 231, 486
Lorenzo M. (1851-1903), 565, 975
Lorenzo Warner (1847-1862), 487
Lot (1783-1799), 173
Lot Philips (1811-          ), 347, 661
Lottie B. (Cir 1876-          ), 700
Lottie Myrtle (1866-1914), 1168, 1516
Louis G. (1868-1870), 850
Louisa (1853-          ), 619
Louisa Battelle (Cir 1855-          ), 1039, 1444
Louisa C. (1819-1857), 402, 667, 751
Louisa E. (1848-          ), 289, 561, 771
Louisa H. (Cir 1880-          ), 842
Louisa Isabelle (1903-          ), 1268
Louisa Josephine (1854-1874), 563
Louisa L., 191
Louisa R. (1865-1865), 746
Louisa Williams (1830-          ), 352, 666
Louise F. (Cir 1927-          ), 1389
Lovinia Helena (1858-1918), 740, 1170
Loyal, 229
Lucia (1839-          ), 375
Lucia Ann (1812-1863), 315, 617
Lucia Ann (Cir 1831-          ), 303
Lucia M. (1854-1857), 741
Lucile M. (Cir 1916-          ), 1649
Lucinda Adeline (1833-1834), 349
Lucy, 145, 215, 255, 302, 512, 592, 1129
Lucy (1761-          ), 90, 221

SAMPSON
Lucy (1775-          ), 96
Lucy (1783-          ), 155, 320
Lucy (1789-          ), 218
Lucy (1789-1848), 307
Lucy (1799-          ), 233
Lucy (1801-1801), 173
Lucy (Cir 1782-1837), 189, 394
Lucy (Cir 1847-1848), 291
Lucy A. (1841-          ), 391
Lucy A. (Cir 1864-          ), 611
Lucy Ann (1823-1873), 312, 611
Lucy B. (Cir 1856-1890), 1016, 1425, 1438
Lucy B. N. (Cir 1856-          ), 1017
Lucy Davis (1809-1813), 347
Lucy Davis (1815-1863), 347
Lucy Madeline (1837-          ), 430
Lucy P. (1846-1847), 564
Lucy Sprague (1837-          ), 658
Lucy Sprague (1841-          ), 321
Lucy W. (1842-          ), 1178
Lucy Winsor (1821-          ), 346, 441, 660
Lucy/Lucia (1763-          ), 72, 180, 302, 303, 598
Lulu (1871-1937), 630
Luna (1765-After 1801), 72
Lunette (1849-          ), 487
Lura (          -1863), 306
Luther, 472
Luther Bradford (Capt.) (1808-1884), 220, 471
Luther Bradford Jr. (1842-1923), 472, 866
Luther G. (1830-1834), 445
Luvan (1835-After 1910), 605
Lydia, 145, 305, 370, 588
Lydia (1694-After 1734), 5
Lydia (1741-          ), 26
Lydia (1744-          ), 53
Lydia (1749-1835), 56, 146
Lydia (1761-1762), 97
Lydia (1764-          ), 96
Lydia (1782-          ), 147
Lydia (1790-          ), 155
Lydia (1795-1863), 251, 502
Lydia (1799-1861), 222, 340, 475
Lydia (1801-1863), 173, 349
Lydia (1818-1879), 502, 899
Lydia (1825-          ), 147
Lydia (1849-          ), 376
Lydia (Cir 1728-          ), 24
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Lydia (Cir 1739-1817), 303, 592
Lydia (Cir 1763-1771), 90
Lydia (Cir 1805-          ), 181
Lydia A. (1819-          ), 188, 392
Lydia A. (1866-1920), 1017
Lydia Ann (1849-          ), 696, 1024, 1128
Lydia Augusta (1822-          ), 349, 663
Lydia Cushing (1762-1815), 97, 229
Lydia Frances (1889-          ), 1428
Lydia J. (1828-          ), 406, 666, 761
Lydia Jane (Cir 1827-          ), 310, 611
Lydia L. (1807-          ), 192
Lydia Thomas (Cir 1811-After 1862), 201, 427
Lyman P. (1841-1930), 482, 878
Lynn E. (1879-Bef 1920), 1187, 1531
Mabel (Cir 1880-          ), 1282
Mabel Anna (1907-1952), 1268, 1570
Mabel E.  [ADOPTED] (1881-          ), 838, 1252
Mabel Frances (1881-          ), 705
Mabel Gilbert (1864-1865), 624
Mable/Mabel Geneva (1886-          ), 1171
Maggie (Cir 1868-          ), 913
Mahlon Leslie (1889-1976), 1188, 1532
Marcia (1812-1815), 352
Marcia Lobdell (1811-1859), 313, 615
Marcia/Marchia (1847-          ), 605, 1042
Marcia/Maria (1831-1871), 425, 628, 797
Marcus Cooley (1867-1868), 630
Marcy (Cir 1778-1848), 206, 443
Margaret, 228
Margaret (1728-After 1765), 24, 85
Margaret (1741-          ), 54
Margaret (Cir 1792-After 1849), 191, 400
Margaret A. (1913-          ), 1268
Margaret E. (1837-          ), 395, 742
Margaret J. (Cir 1866-          ), 747
Margaret L. (Cir 1929-          ), 1533
Margaret O. (Cir 1914-          ), 1534
Margaret/Marjory/Marjorie (1908-          ), 1546
Margery/Marjorie (1898-          ), 1429
Margie "Maggie" Studley (1860-After 1930), 1065
Margie W., (Cir 1919-          ), 1335
Maria, 309
Maria (1808-          ), 204, 437
Maria (1815-          ), 231, 488
Maria (1840-          ), 661
Maria (1844-          ), 487

SAMPSON
Maria A. (1784/1784-1860), 98
Maria A. (1828-1915), 398
Maria Doten (1837-After 1930), 409, 771
Maria Louisa (1813-1863), 313
Maria Louisa (1849-1868), 901
Mariah, 191
Mariah D. (Cir 1840-          ), 460
Marian Ellen (1900-          ), 1287, 1582
Marianna/Mariana (1832-After 1863), 435
Marie M. (1889-          ), 1265
Marilyn (Cir 1924-          ), 1550
Marion Lelia (1901-Cir 1925), 1226
Marion Louisa (1896-          ), 973
Marion Lynde (1896-          ), 1429
Marion V. (1899-          ), 1075
Marjorie C. (Cir 1922-          ), 1550
Marston (1785-1822), 153, 315
Marston (Cir 1806-1866), 304, 595, 1430
Martha, 46, 904
Martha "Patty" (Cir 1771-          ), 171, 342
Martha (1689-1770), 4, 14
Martha (1737-1738), 32
Martha (1819-          ), 400
Martha A. (Cir 1851-          ), 610
Martha Alice (1849-1849), 436
Martha E. (Cir 1849-          ), 604
Martha H. (1857-          ), 746
Martha J. (1868-          ), 567
Martha Lavina (1807-1815), 347
Martha Lavina (1817-          ), 347
Martha Newton (Cir 1848-1907), 325
Martha O. (1840-1888), 445
Martha Sophia (1846-1846), 606
Martha Washington (1779-1780), 98
Martin, 233
Martin (Deacon/Capt.) (1783-1851), 197, 417
Martin Jr. (1810-1834), 417, 786
Mary, 84, 113, 206, 214, 252, 257, 306, 507, 593,

600
Mary "Mattie" Edna (1909-1991), 1268
Mary (1724-1813), 26, 58, 94
Mary (1737-1738), 31
Mary (1743-1744), 32
Mary (1745-1826), 26, 93
Mary (1761-          ), 96
Mary (1764-          ), 67
Mary (1793-1809), 307
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Mary (1796-          ), 301
Mary (1798-After 1862), 173, 349
Mary (1808-          ), 182
Mary (1815-1880), 211, 453
Mary (1827-          ), 400
Mary (1889-          ), 1207, 1540
Mary (Cir 1650-After 1716), 1, 2
Mary (Cir 1673-Bef 1706), 2, 7
Mary (Cir 1700-1744/1755), 7, 31
Mary (Cir 1797-          ), 134, 290, 426
Mary (Cir 1844-          ), 604, 1040
Mary (Cir 1847-          ), 799
Mary (Cir 1887-1888), 1218
Mary A. (          -1863), 206
Mary A. (1860-          ), 1018
Mary A. (Cir 1840-          ), 436
Mary Abby (1836-1914), 427, 803, 1096
Mary Adams (1839-1907), 606
Mary Allerton (1846-1850), 632
Mary Ann (Cir 1832-          ), 512
Mary Ann Bartlett (1825-          ), 318, 620
Mary B., 228
Mary Barrett (1832-          ), 480
Mary Boyd/Bishop (1821-1846), 317, 620
Mary C. (1830-1863), 484
Mary C. (1842-          ), 395
Mary E. (1847-          ), 565
Mary E. (Cir 1845/1851-          ), 431
Mary E. (Cir 1855-          ), 610
Mary Eaton (1809-1854), 231, 486
Mary Eleanor (Cir 1869-          ), 1167
Mary Eliza (1859-1882), 740, 1170
Mary Elizabeth (1835-1842), 657
Mary Elizabeth (1916-Cir 1991), 1539, 1679
Mary Evelyn (1871-          ), 472
Mary Georgianna (1848-          ), 877, 1298
Mary Goodrow (1893-1985), 1217, 1544
Mary J. (1816-1835), 396
Mary J. (1844-          ), 391, 735
Mary J. (Cir 1849-1863), 752
Mary J. (Cir 1860-          ), 1029
Mary Janette (Cir 1838-1876), 430, 797, 808
Mary Jennette/Minnie (Cir 1871-          ), 797, 1211
Mary L. (          -1923), 469
Mary L. (Cir 1858-          ), 699
Mary L. (Cir 1862-          ), 761
Mary L. (Cir 1867-          ), 1053

SAMPSON
Mary Louisa (1853-1853), 666
Mary M. (1843-          ), 748
Mary Melinda (1840-          ), 485
Mary Miller (Cir 1843-          ), 507
Mary Nolen (1816-          ), 603, 1038
Mary Otis (1815-1863), 352, 664, 784
Mary S. (1820-          ), 291
Mary S. (1831-After 1910), 373, 702, 1103
Mary Seward (1808-          ), 348
Mary Tinkham (1803-          ), 252
Mary Turner (1826-          ), 454
Mary W. (1873-1873), 1197
Mary Wakefield (1802-          ), 204, 434
Mary Wales (1797-After 1870), 213, 455
Mary Winsor (1860-1860), 1065
Mary/Mercy (1775-1777), 98
Mary/Molley/Polly (1785-          ), 211
Mary/Molly (1722/1722-1812), 24, 87, 152
Mary/Molly/Moly (1750-1813/1813), 71, 177, 423
Mary/Polly, 145, 304, 1014
Mary/Polly (1772-1858), 80, 205, 660, 1118, 1119
Mary/Polly (1789-1858), 219, 467
Mary/Polly (1800-          ), 188, 390
Mary/Polly (1803-1826), 251
Matilda (1807-          ), 188, 391
Matilda (Cir 1837-          ), 512
Mattie (Cir 1868-          ), 1018
Mattie Louisa (1894-          ), 974
Maud (1873-          ), 879
Maud A. (1869-1961), 1099
Maurice Earl (1887-1952), 1188, 1532
McOsborn (1852-          ), 1039
Melissa F. (Cir 1844-1849), 432
Mellen Leroy (1848-1931), 765, 1185, 1584
Melzar (1800-1801), 202
Melzar (1802-1847), 202, 429, 797
Melzar (1857-          ), 807
Melzar C. (Cir 1828-          ), 429
Melzar/Melyar B. (Cir 1862-          ), 1017, 1427
Melzer P. (1891-          ), 1428
Mercy, 115
Mercy (1736-          ), 33
Mercy (1777-1838), 98, 230
Mercy (1800-1820), 251
Mercy (1829-          ), 506
Mercy (Cir 1770/1771-1837), 112
Mercy (Cir 1771-1771), 78
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Mercy W. (Cir 1816-          ), 303
Mercy/Marcy (1731-After 1780), 26, 95
Mercy/Marcy (1774-1842), 101
Merritt Williams (1904-          ), 1268
Mildred Elizabeth (1905-          ), 1427
Miles (1825-After 1862), 289
Miles (1887-          ), 973
Miles (Cir 1690/1692-1784), 4, 20, 44, 68, 130
Miles III (1766-Bef 1822), 79, 200, 289, 290, 405,

760
Miles IV (Cir 1791-1858), 201
Miles Jr. (1731-1812), 20, 79, 130, 175, 193
Milton Lobdell (1805-1806), 313
Miner Curwin (1864-1864), 803
Minnie Ashley (1861-          ), 758
Minnie B. (Cir 1879-          ), 801
Minnie E. (1863-          ), 1173
Minnie Josephine (1888-1920), 1217, 1543
Minnie Kimball (1873-          ), 561
Miranda/Maranda R. (1835-          ), 587, 1017
Molly (1769-          ), 144
Morton (1790-          ), 189
Morton (1812-          ), 393
Morton Francis (1905-          ), 1047
Moses (1751-Bef 1811), 56, 146
Moses (1771-          ), 96
Moses (1781-          ), 147, 309
Moses (1796-          ), 309
Moses (1799-          ), 158
Moses Churchill (1777-          ), 147
Moses Henry (1856-          ), 746
Moses S. (Cir 1816-          ), 310, 610
Myra (Cir 1832-1870), 459, 842
Myra Ellen (1894-1979), 976, 1388
Myra/Mira Eltheda (1879-          ), 1045
Myron Ellsworth (1894-After 1941), 1222
Myrtle E. (1897-          ), 1517
Nabby/Abigail (1802-          ), 254
Nahum (1830-1927), 291, 566, 1520
Nahum Jr. (Cir 1862-          ), 566
Nancy, 228
Nancy (1775-          ), 86
Nancy (1798-Bef 1850), 189, 398
Nancy (1799-          ), 181
Nancy (1800-1819), 156
Nancy (1810-          ), 348
Nancy (Cir 1795-After 1849), 191

SAMPSON
Nancy (Cir 1844-          ), 512
Nancy (Cir 1849-          ), 1027
Nancy C. (1846-          ), 445
Nancy Elrene (1857-          ), 489
Nancy Hull G. (1854-1920/1930), 506, 903
Nancy Jane (1825-1900/1910), 394, 738
Nancy Ripley (1827-1854), 314
Nancy W. (Cir 1834-1859), 594, 1028
Nancy W. (Cir 1859-1862), 1027
Nancy/Nannie W. (1863-          ), 1028
Nathalie F. (Cal 1918-          ), 1534
Nathan (1777-1860/1870), 112, 253
Nathan (1793-1797), 199
Nathan (1799-1872), 199, 424, 808
Nathan (Capt.) (1744-1806), 22
Nathan B. (1832-1884), 587, 1016, 1025, 1438
Nathan B. Jr. (Cir 1859-1880), 1017
Nathan Burgess (1885-          ), 1426, 1648
Nathan George (1901-          ), 1427
Nathan L. (1867-          ), 797
Nathaniel (1718-          ), 14, 54
Nathaniel (1754-1849), 55
Nathaniel (1767-1813), 72, 180, 420
Nathaniel (1802-          ), 147
Nathaniel (Cir 1682-Between 1749/1750), 4, 18,

77
Nathaniel (Cir 1758-1758), 72
Nathaniel (Cir 1798-After 1860), 215, 460, 841
Nathaniel (Cir 1803-1840), 181
Nathaniel Clark (Cir 1860-1910), 699
Nathaniel Crossman (1843-          ), 445
Nathaniel F. (1790-1842), 80, 205, 1008
Nathaniel II (1716-Between 1788/1788), 19
Nathaniel Jr. (Cir 1834-1890), 460, 842
Nathaniel M. (1894-          ), 1257
Nehemiah Bradford (Dr.) (1764-1818), 89, 219
Nehemiah Joseph (1847-          ), 864, 1283
Nellie F. (Cir 1876-          ), 801
Nellie J. (Cir 1869-1947), 609
Nellie M. (1880-          ), 1284
Nellie/Ellen May (Cir 1869-After 1930), 975, 1386
Nelson (Cir 1853-1869), 763
Nelson (Cir 1929-          ), 1650
Nelson Carpenter (1907-          ), 1429, 1649
Nelson Leland (Cir 1838-1889), 588, 1018, 1360
Newland/Nuland (1744-After 1811), 56, 145
Newton Wayne (1873-1950), 851, 1268
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Noah (1705-1742/1749), 19, 67, 124, 125
Noah (1810-          ), 345
Noah (Cir 1748-1830), 69, 172
Nomi (1820-          ), 202, 429
Nora (1895-          ), 1207
Norman Kenneth (1905-          ), 1434
Norton (1865-1877), 808
Oakes (1774-          ), 144, 301
Obadiah (1700-Bef 1766), 7, 31
Obadiah (1766-1843), 112, 252
Obadiah II (1739-1818), 32
Obediah Jr. (Cir 1812-1888), 252, 508, 869
Octavia (1834-          ), 401
Octavia W. (1819-1853), 398, 746
Olive, 167
Olive (1763-          ), 144, 154, 301
Olive (1766-          ), 85, 215
Olive (1781-          ), 218
Olive (1794-1863), 173, 348
Olive (1812-          ), 348
Olive Mendal (1900-          ), 1427
Olive P. (1873-          ), 473
Olive? (Cir 1766-          ), 113
Oliver (1766-Cir 1840), 96, 228
Oliver (1780-1826), 147, 309
Oliver (1798-1844), 252, 506
Oliver Jr., 228, 481
Oliver Jr. (Cir 1802-1881), 176, 352, 921
Ona/Onabelle V. (1909-          ), 1532
Ora Fremont (1855-1934), 861, 1279
Orion "Jerry" (1875-1949), 1186
Oscar Buxton (1855-1930), 850, 1265
Oscar Hallett (1829-1904), 321, 624, 931
Osev (?) F. (Cir 1848-          ), 782
Ossian Minot (1858-          ), 803, 1224
Parmenus G. (Cir 1803-1866), 252, 507
Parnel (1787-          ), 218
Patience Washburn (1826-After 1863), 433, 809
Patrick Seavey Smith (1891-1970), 1218
Paul N. (1895-1972), 1218, 1545
Paul Revere (1872-1896), 1205
Peleg (1700-1741), 5, 26
Peleg (1754-1822), 90, 222, 340
Peleg (1799-1840), 201, 426, 763, 1096
Peleg C. (1863-1948), 565, 977
Peleg Jr. (1726-          ), 26
Peleg R. (1795-After 1862), 193, 405, 426

SAMPSON
Peleg S. (1820-1839), 405
Peleg T. (1824-1836), 427
Peleg William (1854-          ), 800, 1213
Pelham (1840-          ), 590, 1019
Pelham F. (1869-Between 1920/1930), 1020, 1430
Pemberton H. (          -1863), 306, 600
Penelope (1726-1819), 20
Penelope (1761-1814), 76, 123, 191
Penelope (1790-1834), 189, 397
Penelope Pelham (1827-          ), 397
Percival Hallet (1862-1879), 624
Perez (1706-Bef 1733), 19
Perez (1737-          ), 68
Perez (1769-1851), 146, 307
Perez Benjamin (1836-1891), 606, 1043
Perez H. (1779-1864), 192, 402, 667, 756
Perez H. Jr. (1811-1850), 402, 749, 756
Perley B. (1878-          ), 769
Peter (1747-          ), 85
Phebe (1797-1882), 217
Phebe (Cal 1755-1844), 84, 214
Phebe (Cal 1756-1822), 89, 220
Phebe (Cir 1744-1806), 24, 87
Phebe Doggert (1824-          ), 454
Phebe Weldon (1903-          ), 1434
Philander (1801-          ), 252, 507
Philander (1811-1847), 204, 438
Philemon (1720-1756), 14, 55
Philemon (1761-          ), 55
Philemon (1765-          ), 145, 305
Philemon (1766-1805), 61, 157, 514, 518
Philemon (1773-1868), 147, 308
Philemon Jr. (1743-1761), 55
Philemon K. (1838-1900), 309, 609
Philip W. (1838-After 1862), 433
Philippa (Cir 1742-          ), 68
Philo (1801-1818), 252
Phocion/Phoecian (1823-1906), 394, 737
Phoebe R. (Cir 1871-          ), 1023
Polly, 589
Polly (1775-          ), 67
Polly (1792-1860), 233
Polly (1798-          ), 220, 470
Polly (1799-1878), 181, 372, 420, 668, 929, 1103
Polly (Cir 1773-          ), 87
Polly (Cir 1800-1803), 158
Possibly unidentified children, 27
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Preston S. (1888-          ), 1476
Priscilla (          -1818), 26, 99, 264
Priscilla (1700-1734/1760), 5, 26
Priscilla (1726-1775), 25
Priscilla (1745-1813), 26, 93, 265
Priscilla (1768-          ), 101
Priscilla (1771-1851), 146, 306
Priscilla (1785-1854), 218, 466
Priscilla (1791-1867), 147, 311
Priscilla (1819-1861), 316, 619
Priscilla (1832-          ), 506
Priscilla A. (1869-          ), 1173
Priscilla C. (Cir 1832-          ), 311
Priscilla W. (1819-1853), 289, 563
Prudence (1788-1874), 193
Rachel (1728-1789), 21
Rachel (1775-          ), 147
Rachel (Cir 1847-          ), 512
Rachel French (1791-          ), 196, 412
Rachel Reed (1794-1872), 189
Ralph (1898-          ), 1258
Ralph E. (Cir 1916-          ), 1649
Ralph S. (1914-1993), 1334
Ray Dexter (1889-1952), 1223, 1549
Rayburn Walter (Dr.) (Cir 1901-1989), 1332, 1608
Raymond V. (Cir 1923-          ), 1649
Rebecca, 306, 599
Rebecca (          -1725), 4
Rebecca (1718-After 1764), 19, 74
Rebecca (1735-1807), 16, 62
Rebecca (1780-          ), 96
Rebecca (1811-          ), 254
Rebecca (Cir 1775-1850), 112
Rebecca A. (1835-After 1863), 433
Rebecca Alden (1800-          ), 204, 433
Rebecca Bartlett (1841-After 1920), 631
Rebecca D. (1844-1845), 749
Rebecca F. (1848-          ), 590, 1020, 1128
Rebecca F. (1891-          ), 1222
Rebecca J. (Cir 1841-          ), 375
Rebecca T. (Cir 1842-          ), 591
Rebecca Whitfield (1919-2006), 1539, 1679
Relief (1773-          ), 96
Reuben (          -1863), 169, 341
Reuben (Cir 1801-1871), 133
Revere L. (Cir 1926-          ), 1540
Revere Lazelle (1853-After 1930), 788, 1205

SAMPSON
Revere Paul Jr. (1893-After 1930), 1207
Rhoda, 1154, 1155
Rhoda (Cir 1772-1816), 137, 206, 443
Richard (1762-          ), 61
Richard (1811-1854), 252, 505
Richard (Cir 1912-          ), 1326
Robert (1712-1775), 19, 68, 77
Robert (Capt.), III (1796-1855), 173, 348
Robert (Cir 1916-          ), 1547
Robert C. (1853-1856), 748
Robert C. (Cir 1922-          ), 1193
Robert Jr. (Cir 1753-Cir 1830), 69, 173
Robert M. (1853-1853), 487
Robert P. (1877-          ), 1023
Robert T. (Cir 1815-          ), 1435
Robert Winslow (1912-1984), 1427
Robert Wright (1837-          ), 349
Rosalinda "Rosa" (1864-          ), 1167
Rosalinda (Cir 1844-1864), 737
Roscoe M. (1846-1896), 595, 1033, 1430
Roscoe S. (1864-1947), 768
Roy Cushman (1893-          ), 1219
Rualmy (Cir 1788-1791), 207
Ruby (1757-1806), 79, 175, 199, 267
Ruby A. (1817-After 1862), 289, 562
Rufus (1786-1859), 189, 396
Rufus (1809-After 1862), 201
Rufus (Capt.) (1764-1797), 76
Rufus (Cir 1798-1874), 193, 406, 428, 666
Rufus (Cir 1801-1858), 304, 593
Rufus A. (1831-          ), 396, 743
Rufus Jr. (1824-1874), 406, 760, 1377
Rufus Jr. (1828-1903/1911), 594, 1026
Rufus Woodward (1833-1851), 425
Ruhamah/Ame (1733/1735-1825), 23, 81
Rupert O. (1895-1988), 1191
Ruth, 301, 302, 306
Ruth (1684-          ), 4, 13
Ruth (1713-Bef 1764), 19, 72
Ruth (1716-1765), 14, 54
Ruth (1733-          ), 32
Ruth (1734-1771), 53, 138, 143
Ruth (1764-1859), 67, 169
Ruth (1782-          ), 144, 302
Ruth (1904-          ), 1287, 1582
Ruth (Cir 1732-          ), 31
Ruth (Cir 1772-1838), 75
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Ruth (Cir 1915-          ), 1326, 1550
Ruth Ann (Cir 1839-1869), 1100
Ruth Ann (Cir 1858-          ), 800, 1215
Ruth Ardis (1917-2002), 1549, 1680
Ruth B. (1831-1900), 656, 1097
Ruth B. (Cir 1820-1897), 206, 442, 1008
Ruth B. S. (1833-1902), 587, 591, 1013, 1021,

1025, 1438
Ruth Crocker (1797-1801), 202
Ruth Crocker (1806-1895), 204, 436
Ruth E. (Cir 1857-          ), 1015
Ruth Foster (1893-          ), 1428
Ruth Lobdell (1819-1851), 313
Ruth R. (Cir 1864-          ), 699, 1129, 1434
Ruth S. (Cir 1803-1863), 306
Saba (1789-1877), 192, 402
Sallie/Sally Bartlett (1847-          ), 618
Sally, 145, 228
Sally (1783-1826), 147
Sally (1785-1819), 155
Sally (1793-1822), 202
Sally (1796-          ), 220, 470
Sally (Cir 1785-1843), 193, 404
Sally (Cir 1799-1871), 304, 593, 1014, 1016
Sally (Cir 1806-1809), 181
Sally Bartlett (1804-1867), 314, 616, 920
Sally D. (Cir 1835-          ), 458
Sally W. (1812-          ), 402, 668, 749
Sally W. (Cir 1806-1854), 133, 286
Salumith Weston (1793-          ), 618
Samuel, 7
Samuel (1646-1675), 1, 2
Samuel (1735-1757), 31
Samuel (1739-          ), 76
Samuel (1745-          ), 33
Samuel (Cir 1792-          ), 87
Samuel (Deacon) (1764-1850), 112, 251, 327
Samuel II (1670-1744), 2, 7
Samuel III (1819-1887), 502, 631, 899
Samuel Jr. (1791-1824), 251, 502, 631
Samuel Miller Wood, 507
Sarah, 211
Sarah (1720-1796), 24, 84
Sarah (1721-          ), 16
Sarah (1723-After 1782), 20
Sarah (1743-1810), 26, 92
Sarah (1746-1792), 56

SAMPSON
Sarah (1749-1829), 60, 138, 152, 300
Sarah (1753-          ), 83, 211
Sarah (1756-1761), 81
Sarah (1757-1834), 72, 178
Sarah (1762-          ), 77
Sarah (1820-          ), 396, 742
Sarah (1824-1848), 203, 431
Sarah (Bef 1733-After 1779), 23, 81
Sarah (Cir 1700-After 1757), 5, 22
Sarah (Cir 1769-          ), 85
Sarah (Cir 1770-          ), 206
Sarah (Cir 1838-          ), 438
Sarah (Cir 1840-1867), 430
Sarah (Cir 1860-          ), 591
Sarah Ann (1828-          ), 406, 762, 1356
Sarah B. (Cir 1838-          ), 459
Sarah D. (1847-          ), 431
Sarah E. (1851-          ), 761, 1179
Sarah E. (1872-          ), 800
Sarah Elizabeth, 619
Sarah Freeman (1813-After 1862), 417, 787
Sarah H. (Cir 1831-After 1920), 589, 696, 697,

1019, 1033, 1128
Sarah Holmes (1832-          ), 373
Sarah Jane, 661
Sarah Jane (1829-1898), 636, 656, 675, 1096
Sarah Jane (Cir 1856-1858), 1039
Sarah L. (Cir 1837-          ), 355
Sarah Maria (1825-1906), 349, 663
Sarah Maria (1837-          ), 465
Sarah S. (1824-1863), 603
Sarah S. (Cir 1868-          ), 878, 1299
Sarah Sprague (1847-          ), 321
Sarah Standish (1880-          ), 808
Sarah Taylor Bartlett (1829/1829-1903), 318
Sarah Washburn (1844-1845), 749
Sarah/Salley (Cir 1775-1837), 113, 254
Sarah/Sally (          -1874), 217
Sarah/Sally (1780-1868), 189, 394
Schuyler (1797-1855), 153, 317
Seavey/Seavy B. (1864-Between 1910/1920), 800,

1217
Selina Wadsworth (1862-1864), 931
Seneca (1824-1825), 291
Seneca/Sineca (Cir 1796-1849), 134
Serena (Cir 1827-          ), 303
Seth (1697-Between 1770/1770), 4, 18
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Seth (1773-          ), 113, 255
Seth Jr. (1747-          ), 18
Seth Phillips (1820-1820), 347
Seth Phillips (1822-          ), 347
Shradrach, 507
Sidney (1837-          ), 373
Silvanus (1747-1831), 53, 145, 369, 371
Silvanus Dean (1865-After 1930), 1032, 1438
Simeon (1791-1863), 199
Simeon (1805-After 1862), 231
Simeon (Capt.) (1736-1789), 26, 97
Simeon (Capt.) (1815-1888), 345, 658, 686
Simeon Devern (1848-          ), 489
Simeon II (i) (1765-1766), 97
Simeon II (ii) (1766-1766), 97
Sofia/Sophia (1777-1778), 144
Sofia/Sophia (1779-          ), 144, 301, 533
Solomon (1783-          ), 96
Solomon (1824-1852), 502, 900
Sophia, 302
Sophia (1796-          ), 158
Sophia (1797-          ), 201, 405, 426
Sophia (1823-          ), 405
Sophia (Cir 1795-1795), 145, 304
Sophia Howland (1799-          ), 253
Sophronia P. (1847-1871), 591, 1422
Southworth (1735-          ), 68, 171
Spencer (Cir 1789-          ), 134
Spencer Thomas (1859-1944), 565, 975
Stanley James (1915-1999), 1335, 1609
Stella (1878-1968), 1186, 1530
Stella May (1883-          ), 1222
Stephen, 228
Stephen (1722-1782), 20, 75, 123
Stephen Jr. (1751-1790), 75
Stillman R. (1844-After 1930), 591, 1022, 1488
Stuart Anthony (1909-          ), 1287, 1583
Susan, 145, 215, 302, 304, 607
Susan (1876-1876), 1205
Susan A. (Cir 1831-          ), 595
Susan Crandon (1816-1849), 317, 620
Susan E. (1848-          ), 375
Susan F. (1848-          ), 748
Susan F. (Cir 1854-          ), 696
Susan F. (Cir 1879-          ), 1023
Susan G. (1829-          ), 400
Susan J. (Cir 1857-          ), 565, 635

SAMPSON
Susan M. (Cir 1838-          ), 508, 869, 905
Susan/Susie (1891-          ), 1207
Susan/Susie Elizabeth (1873-1889), 1045
Susana (1786-          ), 228
Susanna (1759-          ), 67
Susanna (Cir 1793-1881), 193, 404
Susanna/Lusanah/Lusanna (1734-1815), 25, 91
Susanna/Susannah (1793-          ), 220
Susannah (1716-1749), 12, 46
Sydney (1845-Between 1910/1920), 428
Sylvanus (1767-          ), 78
Sylvanus (Cir 1803-1865), 304, 594, 696
Sylvanus Jr. (1823-1898), 594, 696, 697, 1024,

1029, 1127, 1430
Sylvanus Jr. (Cir 1780-1874), 145, 302, 369, 598,

695, 934
Sylvanus W. (1858-After 1920), 696, 697
Sylvester Jackson (1910-1976), 1191
Sylvia (1766-1836), 89, 167, 220
Sylvia (1784-          ), 218
Sylvia (1796-1875), 307
Sylvia (1841-          ), 606, 1045
Tennett T. (1855-1855), 748
Tertia/Gertia (1816-          ), 393
Theodata E. (1848-          ), 609
Theodore (1800-1872), 309
Theodore (Cir 1809-          ), 219
Theodore F. (Cir 1854-          ), 1015
Thirey, 113
Thomas, 115, 219
Thomas (1711-1748), 14, 53, 89
Thomas (1735-1793), 33, 115
Thomas (1767-1768), 144
Thomas (1789-          ), 191, 400
Thomas (Capt.) (1737-1824), 53, 144
Thomas (Cir 1787-          ), 134
Thomas (Cir 1790-1868), 145, 303, 371
Thomas C. (1835-1910), 355
Thomas Hall (Cir 1798/1798-1882), 194, 408, 561
Thomas Jr., 303
Thomas Jr. (Cir 1797-1810), 176
Thomas R. (1817-1878), 400, 747
Timothy Stetson (1803-1863), 203
Truman (Cir 1802-1884), 302, 586, 596, 698, 1025
Truman Jr. (1827-          ), 587, 1015
Truman M. (Cir 1852-          ), 1015
Turner (1814-          ), 188, 392
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Turner (1847-          ), 391, 736
Unidentified, 228, 469, 482, 566, 660, 850, 913,

1197, 1265, 1550
Unidentified (          -1804), 134
Unidentified (          -1809), 134
Unidentified (          -1828), 460
Unidentified (1766-          ), 67
Unidentified (1782-1782), 134
Unidentified (1791-1791), 252
Unidentified (1801-1802), 222
Unidentified (1821-          ), 396
Unidentified (1822-1822), 352
Unidentified (1828-1828), 291, 435
Unidentified (1829-          ), 435
Unidentified (1837-1837), 406
Unidentified (1848-          ), 587
Unidentified (1882-1882), 1066
Unidentified (Bef 1891-1891), 1188
Unidentified child (          -1771), 84
Unidentified child (Cir 1686-          ), 5
Unidentified daughter (1861-1861), 487
Unidentified daughters, 145
Unidentified son (1768-1768), 75
Unidentified son (1770-1770), 98
Unidentified sons, 145
Unnamed (1896-1896), 973
Uriah (1717-1790), 23, 83
Uriah (1759-1849), 83, 212
Uriah (1806-1880), 214, 458
Uriah (Cir 1843-          ), 460
Uriah Jr. (Cir 1864-1880), 459
Vinton A. (1873-1941), 768
Viola M. (1860-          ), 748
Virgil R. (Cir 1925-          ), 1528
Virginia (Cir 1923-          ), 1650
W. Virginia (Cir 1923-          ), 1550
Waldo Blaney (1839-          ), 661, 1100
Wallace Crooker (1887-1955), 1100
Walter C. (1868-1940), 630, 1074
Walter H. (1880-1880), 805
Walter Sprague (1839-          ), 659
Warren Daniel (1903-          ), 1427
Warren Wright (1826-After 1862), 206, 443
Watson Roger (1877-          ), 913, 1333
Wealthea (1712-          ), 12
Wealthea B., 303
Welthea (1814-          ), 204, 438

SAMPSON
Welthea S. (1793-1872), 179, 360
Welthea/Wealthy (1773-1847), 72, 182, 523, 672
Welthia (1803-          ), 181
Welthia (1843-1846), 375
Wentworth L. (1839/1839-          ), 736
West (1771-          ), 146, 308
Willard (1793-1876), 255, 511
Willard (1834-1835), 507
Willard Benjamin (Cir 1872-          ), 1134, 1490
Willard H. (Cir 1910-          ), 1491
Willard Howe (1854-1876), 704, 1134
Willard Oliver (1852-          ), 904
Willard Smith (Cir 1867-After 1930), 1197
William, 65, 76, 169
William (1695-1744), 4, 17
William (1750-1815), 77, 193, 426
William (1757-1776), 75
William (1757-After 1780), 60
William (1779/1779-1829), 189, 393
William (1806-After 1862), 348, 661, 662
William (1807-1890), 308, 604
William (1824-1855), 506, 904
William (1886-After 1930), 1207
William A. (1829-          ), 427, 799
William Alden (1820-1851), 435
William Alden (1848-          ), 440
William Boyd (1819-1821), 317
William F. (1836-          ), 736
William F. (1856-          ), 487
William F. (1904-1998), 1227
William G. (1830-1861), 405, 758
William G. (Cir 1863-          ), 759
William H. (1875-          ), 747
William H. Jr. (1839-          ), 321
William Harold (1883-          ), 1169
William Haskins Jr. (1886-          ), 978
William Henry (1802-1882), 156, 321, 369, 931,

1117
William Henry (1835-          ), 606, 1043
William Henry (1852-          ), 740, 1169
William Henry (1875-          ), 806
William Henry (Cir 1835-1872), 465, 850
William Jr. (1727-1750), 17
William Jr. (1827-1857), 394
William Jr. (Cir 1783-          ), 193
William Jr. (Cir 1853-1853), 905
William L. (1836-1890), 398, 747
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William M. (1815-1828), 315
William M. (1830-          ), 661
William McLellan (1829-1891), 394, 739
William R. (Cir 1867-          ), 1028
William S. (1838-          ), 401
William Smith (1818-1861), 417, 787
William Smith Jr. (1842-          ), 788
William Sumner (1893-          ), 1436, 1650
William Washburn (1819-1905), 310
William/Willie Clinton (1873-          ), 807
Willie ADOPTED (Cir 1868-          ), 763
Wilma, 1288
Winfield S. (1861-1876), 704
Winford B. (1869-          ), 851
Winslow (1843-After 1863), 436
Winsor G. (1887-          ), 1476, 1659
Zabdiel (1727-1776), 16, 60, 138, 514
Zabdiel (Hon.), III (1781-1828), 153, 313
Zabdiel Holmes (1819-1820), 316
Zabdiel Jr. (1754-1776), 60
Zabdiel Silsbee (1821-1863), 314
Zadok (1764-          ), 55
Zerviah (1726-1820), 17, 64, 220
Zerviah/Zeruiah (1735-1737), 21
Zilpha (1731-          ), 17, 65
Zilpha/Zilpah Louisa (Cir 1839-          ), 460, 843

SAMSON
Abby Ann (1844-1853), 781
Abigail (1764-1837), 178
Abigail/Nabby (1787-After 1862), 198, 420
Adele Antonette (1845-1921), 780, 1199
Albert (1819-          ), 411, 778
Albert Bates (1857-          ), 786
Albert H. (Cir 1860-          ), 928
Albert Patterson (1830-          ), 416, 786
Albert Soule (1834-          ), 519, 927
Albert Zephaniah (1854-1861), 778
Alden (1796-1801), 176
Alfred (1790-1874), 198, 421
Alfred Jr. (1818-          ), 421
Alice (1858-          ), 790
Alice P. (1862-1862), 786
Alice T. (Cir 1875-          ), 928
Almira/Almina (1841/1841-1849), 776
Amos (1725-1795), 78, 218
Amos III (1784-          ), 196
Amos III (1787-1863), 196, 414

SAMSON
Amos Jr. (1756-1843), 78, 196, 412
Ann Briggs (1817-1876), 519
Ann Rachel (1813-          ), 412
Anna (Cir 1756-1835), 71
Anna/Annie Blanchard (1856-          ), 779
Anne (Cir 1852-          ), 770
Anthony (1728-1815), 70, 401
Arthur Howard (1863-          ), 1197
Augustus Newman (1839-          ), 781
Augustus Wadsworth (1821-After 1862), 527
Benjamin (1797-1880), 490
Bertha (1848-1867), 413
Bertha (1890-1979), 1199, 1535
Bertha French (1862-Bef 1870), 779
Betsey (1789-1876), 262, 519
Betsey (1790-1852), 514
Betsey (Cir 1797-Cir 1820), 195
Betsey Thayer (1789-          ), 196, 415
Caroline Amelia (1817-1900), 366, 658, 685
Caroline/Carrie (1835-          ), 776
Catharine (1814-1851), 418
Catharine/Kate Patten/Patton (1822-1895), 422,

794
Chaffin/Chapin (Capt.) (Cir 1735-1773), 262
Charles (Cir 1876-          ), 1204
Charles Augustus Ludlow (1824-          ), 414
Charles Clifford (1889-          ), 1122, 1485
Charles Edward (1825-1845), 527
Charles Howard (1858-1910), 687
Charles S. (Cir 1826-          ), 490
Clara Hale (1870-1972), 932
Columbus (Cir 1836-          ), 490
Cora M. (Cir 1855-1856), 770
Croad/Croade (1763-1836), 490
Daniel Crosby (1804-1866), 411, 780
Daniel Rogers (1830-1834), 780
Daniel T. (1822-          ), 408, 770
Deborah (1793-1854), 198, 357, 410, 422
Deborah (1796-1833), 197
Deborah/Debbie (1783-1783), 198
Dorothy A. (Cir 1921-          ), 1536
Dorothy E. (Cir 1914-          ), 1538
Earl Moore (1902-          ), 1211
Eben Rhoades (1828-          ), 416
Ebenezer (1798-          ), 197, 415
Edith Aldana (1859-Bef 1870), 779
Edward (1823-          ), 366
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Edward Harvey (1863-1923), 932
Elias Holbrook (1816/1816-1861), 411, 777
Elijah (1734-1805), 178
Elijah (1757-1834), 78, 197, 372
Elijah (1823-After 1862), 418, 789
Elisha J. (Cir 1856-Between 1920/1930), 790,

1207
Elizabeth Ann (1825-          ), 774
Elizabeth Church (1827-          ), 527, 931
Elizabeth Clay (1832-1860), 419, 790, 1102
Elizabeth Godfrey (1806-1851), 412, 780
Elizabeth Hooker (1832-1834), 780
Elizabeth Julia (1838-1880), 367
Elizabeth P. (Cir 1917-          ), 1538
Elizabeth/Betsey Thayer (1780-1787), 195
Elizabeth/Eliza G. (1824-          ), 412, 782
Ella Maria (1904-1986), 1211
Ellen (1837-1861), 416
Ellen (Cir 1837-          ), 416
Ellen Constance (1829-After 1862), 527, 624, 931
Ellen Ruth (1858-          ), 790
Emily Frances (1840-          ), 527
Emma (Cir 1842-          ), 416
Emma W. (1849-1850), 770
Eudora Adelaide (1849-Bef 1900), 790
Ezra Weston Esq. (1797-1867), 527, 624, 694, 933
Florence H. (1832-          ), 519, 927
Four unidentified daughters, 781
Frances Elizabeth (1814-          ), 519, 925
Frank C. (Cir 1872-          ), 928
Frederick Alexander (1823-1894), 527
Frederick W. (1859-          ), 794
Frederick/Frederich A. (1835-1880), 366
Gaius (1863-1939), 794, 1209
Gaius Richard (1903-          ), 1211
Gaius Richards (1901-Bef 1903), 1210
George (1795-1798), 176
George (1837-          ), 776
George (Cir 1829/1831-1862), 490
George Adams (1800-1834), 197, 416
George Adams (1820-After 1862), 418
George Adams (1853-          ), 786, 1203
George Amos (1826-After 1910), 416, 785
George Frederic (1820-1901), 422, 794
George Gordon (1838-          ), 781
George Henry (1846-1850), 778
George Henry Barry (1843-1844), 778

SAMSON
George Robinson (1811-1895), 412, 781
George Thomas (1854-          ), 790
George W. (1821-1822), 366
George Walter (1843-          ), 789
Georgiana (1829-          ), 519, 927
Gertrude B. (1899-          ), 1199
Gertrude E. (Cir 1919-          ), 1536
Gideon (1779-          ), 195
Gideon (1794-          ), 196
Gideon (Cir 1798-          ), 195
Hannah (1788-1820), 197, 419
Hannah (Cir 1831-          ), 416
Hannah Howe (1830-          ), 416
Hannah Lucile/Lucilla (1846-          ), 413, 782
Harriet (1869-          ), 1122, 1485
Harriet (Cir 1824-          ), 416
Harriet Maria (1823-          ), 415
Harrison F. (1818-          ), 412
Harrison F. (1826-1908), 412, 782
Harry M. (Cir 1907-          ), 1199
Helen E. (1898-1959), 1210
Helen L. (F. or G.?) (1857-          ), 794
Henry (1846-1848), 776
Henry (Capt.) (1809-After 1862), 412, 781
Henry Alonzo (1841-          ), 789
Henry B. (1885-          ), 1204
Henry Briggs (Capt.) (1787-1865), 262, 518
Henry Rollins (1819-          ), 519, 926
Henry W. Jr. (Cir 1925-2003), 1536
Henry William (1894-          ), 1199, 1535
Hilman Barnes (1828-          ), 416, 786
Horace (1851-1939), 779, 1198
Ida Beulah (1866-          ), 786
Isaac P. (1795-1854), 195, 412
Jabez Prior (1781-1782), 198
James (1813-1813), 418
James (Bef 1657-1716/1718), 19, 22
James Prince (1826-1888), 418, 790
Joanna (1785-1869), 196, 413, 550, 665
Joanna (1795-1798), 198
Joanna (1814-          ), 414
Job (Capt.) (1766-1822), 262, 365
John Clifford (1848-1928), 687, 1122
John Edward (1850-          ), 776
John Turner (1822-1826), 519
Joseph (Col.) (1751-1804), 514
Joseph Albert (1847-1850), 778
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SAMSON
Joseph B. (1861-          ), 884
Joseph Stevens (1874-          ), 1204, 1537
Joseph Warren (1850-          ), 786
Josephine (1832-1914), 366, 690
Joshua (Cir 1699-1741), 70, 71, 78
Joshua (Cir 1750-          ), 78, 194, 196
Joshua Frederic (1837-          ), 774, 1197
Joshua III (1801-1837), 411, 773
Joshua IV (1828-1834), 774
Joshua Jr. (1776-1834), 195, 410
Judith (1797-          ), 263
Judith Clift (1768-          ), 925
Julia Turner (1825-          ), 519, 926
Kate Power (1859-1878), 926
Keturah (1758-          ), 71
Leora Frances (1848-          ), 778
Lois Elizabeth (1861-          ), 786
Lora (Cir 1688-Between 1715/1718), 68
Lucy (1760-1760), 71
Lucy (1784-1842), 176, 351, 352, 1007
Lucy (1806-          ), 411, 774
Lucy Ann (1850-          ), 778
Lucy B. (1822-          ), 412, 782
Lucy Maria Barry (1854-          ), 778, 1197
Lurany/Laurana/Irene (Cir 1753-1832), 78, 196
Lydia (1747-1842), 78, 194
Mabel G. (1865-          ), 780
Maria Frothingham (1827-          ), 422
Maria Louisa (1825-1913), 366, 687
Marietta/Marilla (1829-1861), 366
Martha (1817-1843), 418
Martha Reed (1850-          ), 789
Martin H. (Cir 1827-1903), 490
Mary (1810-          ), 411, 777
Mary (1856-          ), 790
Mary (Cir 1833-          ), 416
Mary Clark (1862-          ), 786
Mary E. (Cir 1865-          ), 928
Mary Eizabeth (1833-          ), 416
Mary Elizabeth (1826-          ), 415
Mary Frances (1831-          ), 422
Mary Leach (1856-          ), 786
Mary Otis (1834-          ), 527, 932
Mary R. (1865-          ), 794
Mary Thomas (1811-1896), 418, 789
Mary Wild (1856-          ), 790

SAMSON
Mary/Polly (1788-1839), 176, 351, 420, 684, 784,

1073
Merle R. (1918-1985), 1334
Minnie (1886-          ), 1199
Nancy Crosby (1807-1808), 412
Nathaniel (Cir 1751-1761), 70
Olive Robinson (1824-1901), 422
Oliver (1751/1754-1812), 70, 175, 401, 420, 921
Oliver Jr. (1799-Bef 1802), 176
Otis (1788-1805), 176
Pearson/Payson/Passon Howard (1809-1892), 411,

775
Penelope (Cir 1686-After 1727), 19, 21
Phillips Dorr (1858-          ), 781
Priscilla (Cir 1789-1862), 201, 289, 425
Rachel (1701-After 1761), 37
Rachel (1774-1856), 195
Rachel (1798-          ), 411, 773
Richard Hayne (1910-          ), 1485
Rosewell (1884-          ), 1208
Ruth (1767-1806), 656
Ruth (1893-1974), 1210
Ruth Holbrook (1803-After 1862), 411, 774
Sally (1799-          ), 176, 351, 352
Sally (Cir 1793-1870), 176, 353, 750, 751
Sarah (1723-Bef 1756), 71
Sarah Barker (1843-          ), 778
Sarah Bradford (Cir 1848-1849), 490
Sarah Howe (1825-          ), 416
Sarah Jane (1847-          ), 770
Selina Wadsworth (1842-          ), 527, 694, 932
Sidney Smith (1836-          ), 419
Studley (1830-1895), 422
Studley Esq. (1759-1835), 78, 197, 218, 351, 357
Studley Jr. (1784-1809), 198
Susan (1814-          ), 411, 777
Susan (Cir 1799-          ), 195
Susan Maria (1827-          ), 774, 1195
Susan T. (Cir 1853-1856), 770
Sylvanus (1837-1901), 527, 932
Sylvanus (Capt.) (1761-1848), 527
Thomas (1764-1834), 71, 176
Thomas (1786-1840), 197, 417, 1102
Thomas Frederick (1836-1853), 789
Thomas Henry (1834-          ), 788
Thomas Jr. (1808-After 1862), 418, 788
Unidentified, 367
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SAMSON
Unidentified (1817-1817), 412
Unidentified (1828-          ), 419
Unidentified (1834-          ), 419, 780
Unidentified (1836-          ), 780
Unidentified (Cir 1828-1832), 780
Unidentified son, 781
Virginia (1827-1895), 366, 689
Walter Henry (1830-1897), 419, 790
Walter Moore (1888-1907), 1210
Walter S. (Cir 1833-          ), 490
Wendall A. (Cir 1842-          ), 490
Willard Austin (1857-          ), 770
William (1792-1851), 262, 365, 520, 658
William (Cir 1841-          ), 416
William Clark (1859-          ), 786
William Harrison (1841-          ), 416
William Henry (1819-1902), 366, 686
William Henry (1823-1903), 411, 778
William Henry Allen (1816-          ), 414
William Henry Jr. (1849-1902), 779
William Lincoln (1851-1852), 778
William Reed (1853-          ), 789
William S., 790, 1208
William W. (Cir 1837-          ), 490, 884
Zephaniah (1777-1858), 195, 196, 411
Zephaniah (1799-          ), 411

SANBORN
Charles Forrest (Cir 1860-          ), 1677
Eleanor (1908-          ), 1677
Forrest (Cir 1905-          ), 1677
Grace Edna, 677
James F., 1677
Mary Ellen, 432

SANDBORN
Cyrus, 735
Eliza F. (1847-          ), 735

SANDERSON
Emily M. (1826-          ), 956

SANDFORD
Abigail, 9
Burton Ira (1860-          ), 525
Content, 9
Cynthia Priscilla (1847-          ), 524
Elizabeth, 9
Harriet P. (1825-1911), 267, 525
Harriet Penelope (1843-          ), 524
Henry Cutler (1831-1917), 267, 525

SANDFORD
Henry Cutler (1849-1882), 524
John, 267
John Jr. (1780-          ), 267
John Q. A. (1829-1868), 267
Joshua, 9
Judah Delano (1812-1870), 267
Lucia M. (1834-1914), 267
Mary, 9
Mary Elizabeth (1820-1913), 267, 525
May Fairchild (1868-          ), 525
Mercy, 9
Ruth, 9
Susan S. (1823-1891), 267
Thomas (1836-1889), 267
Thomas (Cir 1814-          ), 267
Unidentified (Cir 1816-          ), 267
William H. (1859-          ), 525
William Titcomb (1818-1886), 267, 524

SANDS
Mary (1812-1888), 471
Nathan, 471

SANFORD
Alice (Cir 1770-1826), 233
Nancy, 532

SANFORD/SANDFORD
John (Capt.), 2nd (1633-1687), 9
John 3rd (1670-          ), 9
John 4th (1699-After 1768), 9

SARGENT
Alice, 538

SAUNDERS
Esther, 33
Nancy, 132
Phebe, 132

SAUNDERSON
Joseph N., 1297
Sarah Eliza (1841-          ), 1297

SAVAGE
Robert Clinton (1917-          ), 1554
Susan W. (Cir 1834-          ), 1058

SAVERY
Druscilla/Drusilla (1802-          ), 161
Hannah Perkins, 161
Harriet A., 552
John (1789-          ), 161
Mary, 161
Mary B. (1814-1906), 374
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SAVERY
Peleg (1764-          ), 161
Peleg Barrows (1805-          ), 161
Thomas, 33, 374
Thomas (1787-          ), 161
Thomas (Deacon), 161
William (1791-          ), 161
Zilpha, 161

SAVERY/SAVORY
Mary/Mercy (1706-Bef 1779), 33

SAVILLE/SAVIL
Charles, 1227
Lucy Marie (1871-          ), 1227

SAVORY
Elizabeth W., 1303

SAWIN
Sally, 228

SAWYER
Alice M. (1887-          ), 1294
Anna Gertrude, 693
Annie E. (1892-          ), 1295
Celestia, 236
Charles, 1405
Daniel (1827-          ), 871
Daniel S. (1895-          ), 1295
Edward Titcomb, 267
Eleanor E. (1900-          ), 1295
George M. (Cir 1908-          ), 1295
Henry M. (1865-          ), 871, 1294
Louise M. (1888-          ), 1294
Margaret F. (1890-          ), 1294
Mary "Minnie" Almira (1859-          ), 871, 1293
Olive Morse, 1503
Ralph W. (Cir 1909-          ), 1295
Ruth M. (Cir 1904-          ), 1295
Unidentified, 942

SCALES
Robert Laird, 694

SCANLON
Helen Veronica (1919-1995), 1466
John J. (Cir 1894-          ), 1466

SCARR
Emily A., 988

SCHERMERHORN
Catharine (1810-1852), 484

SCHMIDT
Marget, 1483

SCHNEIBLE
Douglas Edward (1913-1986), 1694

SCHRANN
Claud, 1400

SCHROEDER
Emma "Molly", 1662

SCHUELE
Bertha (1844-          ), 1300

SCHULTZ
Louise M., 1397

SCHUMACHER
Sarah, 241

SCHWIN
Anna Maria, 716

SCOTT
Ann, 266
Annie P., 1433
Louisa, 1212
Nancy, 830
Sarah, 1463
Unidentified, 450

SCUDDER
Abby R., 326
Alonzo, 326

SEABURY
Deborah (Cir 1726-1802), 231
Emeline D. (Cir 1819-1842), 733
John W., 733

SEAGER
Jael, 897

SEAMONDS
Susan (Cir 1851-          ), 829

SEARS
Amasa C., 585
Earl, 44
Emma A. (1867-          ), 1029
Frances, 679
Marietta (Cir 1919-          ), 1489
Otis F. (Cir 1882-          ), 1489
Phebe, 135
Unidentified, 3
William N., 1029

SEAVER
Benajmin (          -After 1849), 505
Harriet Augusta (Cir 1838-1873), 796
Martha Ellis (1827-          ), 505
Nathaniel, 796
Polly (1768-          ), 457
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SEDGLEY
Ellen A. (1850-          ), 1173
Uriel, 1173

SEEGER
Charles, 297

SEELEY
Mary Lewis, 273

SELLICK
Mary M. (          -1896), 989

SEMINO
Lizzie (Cir 1860-          ), 1467

SEVER
Abigail (1744-1832), 177

SEVERANCE
Annie Priscilla (1851-1930), 813
Emily Morgan, 1596
George N., 813
Isabel Pierre (1916-          ), 1600
Pierre C., 1596, 1600
Rachel Lee (1911-          ), 1600
William Rotch, 1600
William Rotch (1913-          ), 1600

SEWALL
Margaret, 185

SEYMOUR
Frances, 599

SHABERY
Mary, 1

SHACKLEY
Alta B. (1879-          ), 1699
Frank W., 1699

SHARP
Charity, 1228

SHARPNOCK
Unidentified, 834

SHARROW
Mary Catherine (Cir 1749-1790), 137, 206

SHAUB
Dave, 1680

SHAVER
Lucy King, 1594
Sylvia Caroline, 1594
William, 1594

SHAW
Abigail (1781-          ), 160
Alfred (1795-          ), 253
Alice E. (1897-1933), 1229
Allen (1799-          ), 160

SHAW
Anna (Cir 1775-          ), 87, 217
Arva (1793-          ), 168
Azubah (Cir 1769-1800), 252
Benjamin, 719
Benjamin (1795-1861), 222
Benjamin F. (1860-1863), 650
Betsey (1785-          ), 87
Betty (1790-          ), 253
Carelton Brastow (1900-1965), 1229, 1551
Cyrus (1803-          ), 169
Deborah, 136, 291
Edward M. (Cir 1864-          ), 744
Eleazer (1783-          ), 168
Eleazer (1825-1890), 340, 650
Elijah (1736-1806), 87
Elijah (Cir 1772-          ), 87
Elizabeth (1787-          ), 160
Elkanah, 253
Elkanah (1806-          ), 253
Ella, 317
Emma B., 1089
Emma J. (Cir 1850-1896), 650
Francis Marion (1824-1857), 340
Frederick/Fred Nelson (1896-1987), 1229, 1551
George (1793-          ), 160
George Adam (1865-1943), 1228
George Carleton (1925-2007), 1552, 1681
George Washington, 719
Hannah (1699-1747), 58
Hannah (1782-          ), 87
Hannah (1791-          ), 160
Hannah Crossman (1782-1865), 231
Helen S. (Cir 1859-          ), 744
Henry H. (1840-          ), 719
Horace, 395
Horace (Cir 1829-1884), 744
Irene (1782-          ), 87
Isaac, 222, 971
Isaac V (Cir 1773-          ), 87
James, 1496
James Horace (1857-1861), 744
James Woodhouse, 1228
Jennie Esler (1861-          ), 1496
John, 160, 231, 263, 328
John (Maj.), Jr. (1775-1835), 160
John III (1785-          ), 160
Joseph Bryant (1830-1884), 340
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SHAW
Joshua (1782-          ), 87
Lizzie May (1866-1927), 650, 1091
Lloyd Robert (1932-1961), 1552, 1683
Louisa W. (1842-1842), 719
Lydia (1790-1829), 263
Mahala (1803-          ), 253
Margaret (1840-1926), 1305
Margaret Louise (1902-1990), 1229, 1552
Maria (Cir 1841-After 1910), 328
Maria Ann (Cir 1856-          ), 971
Mark/Marcus (1760-1806), 253
Mary, 268, 1219
Mary (1796-          ), 169
Mary (Cir 1665-1730), 26
Nathan, 84
Nathaniel Jr., 54
Phebe (1800-          ), 169
Phebe (Cir 1769-          ), 87
Polly (1779-          ), 160
Priscilla (1784-          ), 168
Robert Julian (1907-1949), 1229, 1552
Ruth (1789-          ), 168
Sabie T., 1449
Sampson (1786-          ), 253
Samuel, 87
Samuel (1777-          ), 160
Samuel (1782-          ), 87
Sarah, 159
Sarah "Sally", 446
Sarah (1795-          ), 168
Sarah Jane (1827-          ), 340
Susanna, 162
Unidentified (1893-          ), 1091
Unidentified (1893-1900), 1091
William (1782-          ), 87
William 2nd, 168, 475
William F. (1858-After 1930), 650, 1090
William F. (Cir 1847-          ), 650
William Jr. (1791-          ), 168, 340, 475
Zebedee (1764-          ), 87
Zilpah T. (Cir 1802-1853), 460, 841

SHEARER
Charles Eddy (1902-          ), 1641
Frank H., 1641
Lottie Eddy (1900-          ), 1641

SHEARMAN
Elihu, 141

SHEARMAN
Martin, 938
Mary (1832-1908), 938

SHEERAN
Joseph, 1620
Rose A. (Cir 1880-          ), 1620

SHEEVE
Herbert E. (Cir 1874-          ), 836
William S., 836

SHELDON
Blanch W. (Cir 1868-          ), 893
George F., 893
Mary Jeanette, 237

SHEPARD
David, 566
Eliza A. (Cir 1868-          ), 566
Milo, 1015
Olive (Cir 1827-          ), 1015
Philena, 249
Reliance, 240

SHEPHERD
Unidentified, 731

SHERMAN
Abigail (1773-          ), 187
Albert Galletin (1808-          ), 389, 730
Albert Holmes (1849-          ), 730
Alice (1680-          ), 9
Alice E. (1858-          ), 732
Angevine Carlton (1852-1911), 733, 1167
Ann S. (Cir 1835-          ), 733
Annie L. (Cir 1866-          ), 732
Auther [sic] L. (1883-          ), 1165
Betsey (          -1856), 469
Caroline (1813-          ), 732
Carrie Eveline (1866-          ), 1166
Carroll Henry (1875-          ), 1166, 1512, 1514
Clara L. (Cir 1917-          ), 1513
Clifford (Cir 1917-          ), 1512
Dana (1889-1895), 1165
Dana C. (Cir 1913-          ), 1513
David Obadiah (1845-          ), 732
David S. (1808-          ), 389, 732
Dorothy (Cir 1917-          ), 1512
Elbridge Gerry (1848-1914), 731, 1165
Eliza A. (1809-1887), 389, 730
Elizabeth, 271
Elizabeth (1787-1787), 188
Elizabeth Holmes (1809-          ), 388
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SHERMAN
Ellery Channing (1848-          ), 731, 1166, 1512
Emily Jane (1846-          ), 732
Emory Ervine (1848-          ), 733
Eveline Medora "Dora" (1861-          ), 1166
Experience (1774-          ), 188
Frank Irving (1855-          ), 730, 1164, 1515
Frank J. (Cir 1770-          ), 1413
Frank J. Jr. (1898-          ), 1414
George (1781-1808), 187, 389
George (1812-          ), 389, 732
George B. (Cir 1845-          ), 733, 1166
George Brayton (Cir 1807-1887), 390, 732
George Gardner (1835-          ), 732
George Lee (1869-          ), 1166
Hannah E., 425
Hazel, 1644
Helen C. (Cir 1912-          ), 1513
Henry Hartshorn (1823-1825), 729
Herbert Elwood (1846-After 1920), 730, 1163
Herbert Roger (1849-1902), 732
Hezekiah (1833-1907), 733, 1166
Holmes B. (Cir 1855-          ), 733
Hope (Cir 1924-          ), 1512
Jabez (Capt.), 1011
Jackson I. (Cir 1915-          ), 1513
James C., 1413
Jane W. (1824-          ), 770
Janet H. (1880-          ), 1164
Jedediah, 48
Jessie (Cir 1881-          ), 1165, 1512, 1515
Joanna, 732
Job (1744-          ), 187
Job (1805-1886), 389, 729
Job Jr., 140
Job Jr. (1773-1835), 187
John, 187
John (1799-          ), 389
John Elmer (1853-          ), 732
John Esq. (1775-1842), 187, 388
John H. (1814-1814), 389
John Hodges (Cir 1842-1848), 730
John L. (1887-          ), 1164, 1512
Joseph, 669
Joseph (1803-          ), 388
Jotham Davis (1805-1806), 389
Judith (Cir 1785-          ), 731
Julia (1801-1827), 388

SHERMAN
Kenneth Bayley (1912-2003), 1514
Kenneth Corey (1885-1932), 1165, 1514
LaRoy (1877-          ), 1166, 1515
Laura (1803-1845), 389
Levinia, 623
Louis Allan (1858-1878), 731
Luella Violet (1891-          ), 1167, 1515
Lydia Abi (1834-          ), 732
Lydia Ann (Cir 1847-          ), 669
Martha M. (Cir 1847-          ), 733
Mary, 1450
Mary S. (1855-          ), 732
Mary/Polly (1798-          ), 389
Matilda (1805-          ), 388
May (Cir 1842-          ), 733
Mercy, 48
Mildred L. (Cir 1907-          ), 1515
Nabby (1792-          ), 388
Nadie, 1448
Obadiah (1771-1817), 187, 388
Obadiah (1817-          ), 389, 732
Obadiah Jr. (1797-1835), 388, 729
Ora Eveline (1837-1852), 732
Peter, 770
Phebe, 444
Philip Elbridge (1917-1992), 1514
Rachel, 705
Robert O. (Cir 1922-          ), 1512
Ruth A. (1906-          ), 1513
Sally (1813-          ), 1011
Samson, 9
Sarah E. (Cir 1837-          ), 733
Seth, 187
Solomon (1812-1870), 389, 731
Sophia (1803-          ), 389
Stella L. (1878-          ), 1164
Stephen (1777/1778-          ), 187, 389
Stephen Emerson (1830-1902), 731
Stephen Harrison (1840-          ), 732
Stephen Sampson (1807-1875), 389, 731
Susanna (1769-1845), 187
Unidentified (1814-1814), 389
Unidentified (1836-1836), 732
Unidentified (1846-1846), 731
Viletta (Cir 1864-          ), 1166
Violetta (Cir 1840-          ), 733
Virginia (Cir 1915-          ), 1512
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SHERMAN
Walter Irving (1885-          ), 1165, 1513
William D., 585
William R. (1847-          ), 730

SHIPLEY
George F., 1095
Mary A. (1844-          ), 1095

SHORT
Alice D. (Cir 1871-          ), 1633
Elizabeth (1693-Bef 1785), 100
Mary, 716

SHOUDY
Annie Laurie (1889-          ), 1320
Mary Jane (1886-          ), 1320
Thomas G., 1320

SHULTZ
Ardis (1902-2002), 1553

SHURTLEFF
Amanda (1817-          ), 1036
Eleanor Clark, 1483
Mary Phebe (Cir 1806-1841), 430

SHUTTER
Mary Elizabeth (1862-1922), 1592

SHUTTLEWORTH
John, 499

SHUTTUCK
George Otis, 678

SHUTZ
Louis P. S., 679

SIDERS
Betsey Maria (1876-          ), 1075
George E. (1850-          ), 1075
Helen Campbell (1878-          ), 1075
John, 1075
Robert Spencer (1873-          ), 1075

SIDES
Margaret, 37

SIEBERT
Albert Daniel (1884-          ), 1575
Christen L. (Cir 1927-          ), 1576
Louis (1860-          ), 1575
Peter W. (Cir 1925-          ), 1575

SIEVER/SEVER
Dorothy M. (Cir 1914-          ), 1638
Max (1890-1969), 1637

SILLOWAY
Charles Edson (1859-          ), 1195
Tristram Chase (1822-1859), 1195

SILSBY
Barnard W. (Cir 1865-          ), 1664

SILVEIRA
Jared (1999-          ), 1722

SILVER
Edith Augusta (1883-1885), 1154
Eugene Harold (1888-          ), 1154
Ezra Charles (1881-          ), 1154
Hezekiah (1846-          ), 1154
Irvine Levi (1886-1887), 1154

SILVESTER
Unidentified, 93

SIMMONS
Abigail Frances, 343
Abigail Prior (1806-          ), 420
Alden, 324
Augusta (1817-          ), 421
Benjamin (1770-1831), 171, 342
Benjamin (Cir 1678-Bef 1748), 68
Benjamin (Cir 1743-          ), 68
Benjamin Jr. (1711-Bef 1748), 68
Benjamin Jr. (Cir 1799-1873), 342
Caroline (1832-          ), 526
Charles, 323, 324, 855
Deborah (1810-          ), 421
Diana (1774-          ), 286, 672
Edwin (1815-          ), 421
Edwin I. (1834-          ), 526
Elizabeth (1815-          ), 343
Elizabeth (Cir 1734-          ), 68
Elizabeth (Cir 1811-1896), 946
Elvira (1808-          ), 421
George, 966
George (1764-          ), 171
Gershom (1813-          ), 421
Gustavus D. (1845-          ), 714
Hannah (1817-          ), 343
Hannah F. (1796-1885), 461
Henry, 323
Henry O. (Cir 1859-          ), 966
Hezekiah, 401
Ichabod (1722-1798), 420
Isaac, 946
James Jeffs (1763-          ), 171
Jane Lewis (1833-          ), 800
Job, 44
John, 7
John (1821-          ), 343
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SIMMONS
John Brooks, 620
Joseph Brooks (1850-          ), 620
Joseph W., 165, 1150
Keturah (Cir 1738-1790), 68, 172
Louisa Bourne (1806-          ), 343
Lucy (Cir 1741-          ), 68
Lucy D. (Cir 1820-1849), 595, 1430
Lydia (1724-1811), 37, 117, 191
Martha (1677-1754), 7
Martin (1787-1863), 557
Mary Edson (1833-1885), 855
Mary O. (Cir 1839-          ), 1112, 1150
Mary S. (1833-1911), 557
Micah (Cir 1736-1817), 68, 171
Moses (1691-1761), 37
Noah, 42
Noah (1745-1821), 420
Perez (Cir 1732-1800), 68
Polly (1813-1902), 852
Rebecca (1713-1764), 183
Rena Otis (1890-          ), 967
Sarah, 42
Sarah (1765-          ), 171
Sarah Ann (1831-          ), 526
Sarah Eileen (1897-          ), 967
Sarah Studley (1819-          ), 421
Stephen (1795-1870), 342
Unidentified (Bef 1900-Bef 1900), 967
William, 525, 713, 800
William H. (1842-          ), 713
William S. Jr. (1805-1889), 525, 713

SIMONDS
Alice K., 391

SIMPSON
Abigail Ellen (Cir 1853-          ), 1474
Alice G. (Cir 1858-          ), 851
Charles N. (Cir 1868-          ), 852
Hannah (Cir 1797-          ), 851
Hattie Emma (1869-          ), 852, 1268
Jane, 1229
Mabel (Cir 1876-          ), 852
Melvin Mower (1864-1950), 851
Paul (Cir 1791-          ), 851
Wallace B. (Cir 1860-          ), 851
Willard Eastman (Cir 1825-Bef 1910), 851
Willard L. (Cir 1857-          ), 851

SINCLAIR
George, 431
John G. O. (Cir 1842-          ), 431

SISSON
Edward D. (1874-          ), 1168
Jacob D., 1168
Stephen, 140

SKELLIE
Archabald (1870-1971), 909

SKIDMORE
George S. (Cir 1879-After 1936), 1066
George W., 1066

SKINNER
David, 389
Lucinda (1775-          ), 389
Polly/Mary (1775-1842), 389
Sarah (1782-1847), 389
Solomon, 389

SKOG
Marie, 1486

SLACK
John W. (1840-          ), 1180
Wilson/William/Willie C. (1875-          ), 1180

SLADE
Caleb (Cir 1852-          ), 919
Peter D., 919

SLEEPER
Anna Maria (1873-Bef 1920), 814, 1230
Hiram G. (1840-          ), 814

SLOCUM
Abigail, 104

SLOPER
Charles E. (Cir 1859-1894), 1110
Henry, 1110

SMALL
Flora Belle (1860-          ), 717
Frances H. (1843-          ), 717
Frank A. (1853-          ), 717
Harriet L. (1857-          ), 717
Helen Virginia (1858-          ), 717
John Augustus (1847-          ), 717
Lydia (Cir 1835-          ), 745
Mary E., 382
Mary Ellen (1845-1893), 717
Moses, 717
Oscar Wallace (1846-1893), 717
Thomas, 745
William B. (1834-1870), 717
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SMALL
William Henry (1850-          ), 717

SMART
Abigail Bassett (Cir 1819-          ), 721
Moses, 721

SMITH
Abigail Asenath (1873-          ), 1494
Alpha H. (Cir 1881-Between 1920/1930), 1458
Amos, 248, 1194
Ann Matilda (          -1855), 414
Benjamin, 189, 784
Benjamin ?, 410, 417
Caroline (1808-          ), 410
Catrherine (          -1907), 296
Charles A., 414
Charlotte Temple, 1148
Clara E. (1864-          ), 1076
Clara Florence (1859-1882), 1493
Cynthia (          -1816), 256
Deliverance (Cir 1764-1821), 214
Edgar (Cir 1858-          ), 960
Edmund, 1216
Edward P., 1189
Elihu, 139
Elizabeth, 25
Elizabeth/Lizzie B. (Cir 1864-          ), 960
Emily Viola (1861-1883), 1493
Esther Jeammette (1832-1888), 986
Eveline/Eveylin (Cir 1858-          ), 960
Everett Alasco (1869-          ), 1494
Fannie Fern (Cir 1878-After 1930), 1216
Frances M., 1319
Frank, 888
Frank Thomas, 1001
George W. (Cir 1856-          ), 960
Hannah, 704
Harriett Anne (1928-1999), 1703
Hassadiah (1649-          ), 12
Henry Normand, 1493
Ida May, 1488
Isaac, 414
Israel, 256, 257
Jacob (1780-1844), 410
Jacob Jr. (1812-          ), 410
John, 1653, 1698
Jonathan, 29
Jonathan Jr., 29
Joseph (1803-1827), 256

SMITH
Julia Wilson (1890-          ), 1663
Juliette Priscilla (1857-          ), 1493
Laura J. (Cir 1903-          ), 1458
Levi (1777-1864), 256
Lillian Margaret (1881-          ), 1313
Lora Estelle (1862-          ), 1493
Loretta M. (Cir 1883-          ), 1698
Louise (Cir 1883-1956), 1653
Lucinda (Cir 1803-          ), 349
Lucy (1784-1867), 257
Lydia (1773-1843), 256
Margaret T. (1810-After 1862), 784
Martha (1810-          ), 410
Mary (1793-1846), 474
Melatiah (1705-1788), 101
Minnie E. (1859-          ), 1476
Nancy L., 1290
Nannie J. (Cir 1866-          ), 1217
Nathaniel, 272
Nellie Belle (1874-          ), 1172
Normand Almanzo (1868-          ), 1494, 1663
Patrick, 1217
Polly, 726
Rebecca (1787-          ), 256
Rhoda (1880-          ), 1400
Rhoda Jane, 745
Robert Stewart, 1321
Roy G. (Cir 1911-          ), 1549
Sally, 217
Sarah, 414
Sarah (1778-1837), 417
Sarah (Cir 1758-1831), 189
Sarah L. (Cir 1831-          ), 1231
Thomas L. (Cir 1821-          ), 960
Timothy, 445
Unidentified, 248, 513, 1476, 1482
Unidentified (1788-          ), 248
Unidentified (Cir 1899-          ), 248
Vera Mildred, 1586
Violet P. (Cir 1906-          ), 1459
Wilbert J. (Cir 1880-          ), 1189
William, 29
William Delano (1871-          ), 1494

SMOCK
Florence M. (1889-          ), 931, 1360
Samuel Telford, 931
Sarah Elizabeth (Cir 1885-          ), 931
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SNELL
Abigail (1702-1775), 91
Alden, 725
Betsey (Cir 1774-1854), 227
Henry, 725
Joseph, 725
Joseph (Cir 1819-          ), 725
Josiah, 725
Moses, 227
Royal, 392

SNOW
Achsah (Cir 1793-          ), 603
George F. R. (Cir 1847/1848-1880), 936, 1361
Hannah Loring (1826-1846), 268
John (          -1850), 936
Johnnie T. (Cir 1874-1879), 1361
Joseph, 604
Mary Ann (1809-          ), 268
Mary W. (1877-After 1930), 1361
Nathaniel Shaw (1784-1855), 268
Nathaniel Shaw (1816-          ), 268
Philip M. (Cir 1800-          ), 591
Rebecca Delano (1822-          ), 268
Samuel, 591
Seth, 603
Susan Drew (1814-          ), 268

SNYDER
Eldoretta Louise (1927-          ), 1464
Harry Raymond (1890-          ), 1464

SOLES
Walter, 998

SOPER
Almina E. (Cir 1841-1896), 1050
Clarence (1891-          ), 1396, 1643
Frank Herbert (1885-1967), 1573
Franklin, 1396
Isaac, 508
Martha M. (1815-1903), 508, 869
Thelma May (1915-          ), 1643
William (Cir 1848-          ), 1573

SOULE/SOULES
?Martin K. (Cir 1800-1830), 245
3 Children, 685
Aaron, 302
Aaron (1788-1812), 246
Abby Frances (1847-          ), 643, 1083
Abigail, 247
Abigail (1757-1842), 353

SOULE/SOULES
Abigail (1782-1804), 177
Abigail/Nabby (1766-Cir 1785), 105
Abigail/Nabby (1776-1818), 235
Abishai (1708-1778), 38
Abishai (1770-1791), 38
Adam (1770-          ), 235
Albert (1817-1891), 499
Albert Edward (1877-1885), 1305
Albert Edward (1892-1943), 1593
Albert F. (1853-          ), 701
Albert Foster (1894-1980), 1089, 1472
Alethea (1743-          ), 38
Alice (1799-          ), 246
Alice M. (Cir 1922-          ), 1626
Amanda (1798-1871), 237
Amelia, 248
Andrew MacNair (1872-1934), 1305, 1593
Anna (1798-          ), 246
Anne (1774-Cir 1790), 105, 238
Annie May (1901-          ), 1132
Anthony Tunias (1797-1865), 500
Arletta, 1592
Arnold J. (Cir 1927-          ), 1635
Arthur (1878-          ), 1323
Arthur Ransom (1858-          ), 1305, 1592
Arthur Stanley (1894-1960), 1593
Azubah (Cir 1795-1865), 245
Benjamin, 249, 897
Benjamin (1728-After 1779), 29, 104, 109
Benjamin (1775-1818), 236
Benjamin (1793-1865), 246
Benjamin (1802-1865), 492, 885
Benjamin (Cir 1665-1729), 15
Benjamin (Cir 1775-          ), 243
Benjamin (Cir 1814-          ), 501
Benjamin John (1860-1941), 1305, 1592
Benjamin Jr. (1761-          ), 105, 237
Benjamin Ransom (1831-1899), 885, 1305
Bertha, 1324, 1592
Betsey (1791-1829), 237
Betsey (Cir 1819-1848), 501, 898
Calvin (1789-1801), 235
Caroline (1844-1935), 885, 1305
Caroline Sprague (1811-1856), 364, 684
Carrie B. (1862-          ), 643, 1084
Carrie Jael (1870-          ), 897
Cephas (1819-          ), 302
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SOULE/SOULES
Charles (1782-1868), 364, 523, 664
Charles (1806-1881), 973
Charles (1849-          ), 898, 1324
Charles Carroll (1842-1913), 682
Charles Edwin (1857-          ), 973
Charles Jr. (1819-1820), 364
Charles Jr. (1821-          ), 364
Charles L. (1878-          ), 1307
Charlotte (1781-          ), 236
Clarence Edwin (1896-          ), 1089, 1472
Clifford P. (1893-          ), 1376, 1634
Clifford Samson (1901-1901), 1132
Cynthia (1791-          ), 235
Daniel, 284
Daniel (1724-After 1784), 29, 108
Daniel (1757-1840), 222
Daniel Jr. (1760-1846), 109, 244
Daniel Jr. (1794-1818), 244
Daniel L., 1355
Daniel Lucius Jr. (1824-1909), 1182, 1355, 1375
David (1795-1875), 244
David (Cir 1764-1784), 109
David? (1798-          ), 235
DeAlanson (1783-1851), 235
Deborah, 22, 177
Deborah (1811-          ), 492
Delbert L. (1880-          ), 1323
Delia Adelaide (1858-          ), 898
Delilah (1808-1833), 237
Desbury/Dewsbury (1761-          ), 38, 124, 362
Dorcas (1791-          ), 246
Doris Madelin (1907-          ), 1376
Drusilla (1809-          ), 499
Ebenezer (1750-1812/1812), 105, 236
Ebenezer (1781-1864), 236
Ebenezer (1809-1899), 499
Ebenezer (Cir 1750-1790), 108, 243
Ebenezer Jr. (1780-1840), 236
Ebenezer? (          -1834), 243, 499
Eden W. (1859-After 1930), 1182, 1356
Edgar, 1306, 1592
Edgar Hamilton (1870-1954), 1305
Edna (Cir 1907-          ), 1324
Edward F. (Cir 1880-          ), 1324
Edward Flint (1844-1850), 897
Edward Lawrence (1865-1872), 898
Edward P., 1593

SOULE/SOULES
Edward S. (Cir 1912-2000), 1626
Edwin (Cal 1827-1894), 646
Edwin A. (1825-1903), 364
Edwin Everett (1868-          ), 647, 1088
Elbert Jackson (1903-1976), 1376, 1635
Eleanor, 249
Elijah (1757-1825), 105, 237
Elijah (1805-1882), 237
Elizabeth (1722-          ), 29
Elizabeth (1784-          ), 236
Elizabeth (1793-1878), 244
Elizabeth (1814-1839), 364
Elizabeth (1829-1890), 885, 1304
Elizabeth (1838-          ), 885, 1306
Elizabeth (1890-          ), 1307, 1595
Elizabeth Axey (1850-          ), 897
Elizabeth Parker (1903-          ), 1626
Elizabeth/Lizzie/Bessie P. (1868-          ), 1356
Elizabeth?? (Cir 1758-          ), 108, 244
Elizabeth?? (Cir 1779-Bef 1830), 110, 249
Ella, 1593
Ella (1844-          ), 682
Ella Edith (1879-1961), 1305, 1593
Ellen Gray (1842-          ), 683
Emeline, 501
Emily (1822-          ), 727
Emma (1885-          ), 1307, 1595
Emma Louise (1902-          ), 1089, 1473
Emma Marie (1868-          ), 897
Enos (Cir 1787-1861), 247
Ephraim (1729-1817), 150, 222
Ester (1745-          ), 38
Esther (1755-          ), 38
Esther (1880-          ), 1323
Esther Carolina (1899-          ), 1323
Esther Cordelia (1852-1945), 897, 1323
Ethel, 1593
Ethel L. F. (1886-          ), 1132
Etta, 898
Etta (1891-          ), 1323
Eudora Josephine (1862-1934), 898, 1324
Eugene T. (1851-          ), 701, 1131
Eunice (1771-          ), 105
Eunice (Cir 1762-1810), 109, 245
Ezekiel (1752-1843), 363, 364
Flora L. (1859-          ), 885
Frances (Cir 1851-          ), 898
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SOULE/SOULES
Frank Flint (1889-1974), 1324, 1605
Frank Flint Jr. (1922-2000), 1606, 1694
Fred Whitman (1907-1995), 1626
Fred/Freddie S. (1863-          ), 701, 1131
Frederick (1794-          ), 246
Frederick (1825-          ), 499
George, 110, 247
George (1695-Cir 1784), 29, 104
George (1730-Cir 1772), 30, 109
George (1748-After 1783), 105, 235
George (1770-1862), 235
George (1786-1826), 246
George (1786-1862), 237
George (1790-1856), 244
George (1851-1897), 682
George (Capt.) (1779-1820), 363
George (Cir 1761-1793), 109, 246
George (Cir 1820-          ), 897
George Cheyne (1864-1952), 1305, 1593
George Everett (Cal 1903-1910), 1089
George Jr., 247, 501
George Jr. (1807-1812), 363
George Marshall (1813-1868), 363, 683
George Winslow (1855-          ), 647, 1086
Gilbert (1804-          ), 246
Gilbert L. (Cir 1814-1894), 249
Gilbert Randell (1805-1880), 246
Gladys Muriel (1915-          ), 1469
Gordon Clifford (1902-1969), 1593
Hannah, 249, 346
Hannah (1697-1776), 15
Hannah (1768-1852), 105, 238
Hannah (1784-1860), 244
Hannah (1792-          ), 246
Hannah (1796-          ), 246
Hannah Jane (1834-1892), 885, 1306
Hannah?? (Cir 1795-          ), 500
Harold C. (1894-1972), 1376, 1634
Harold G. (1888-          ), 1107
Harold G. (1917-1997), 1635
Harry Otis, 1107
Harvey (1812-1900), 364, 685
Hattie T. (1879-          ), 1356
Henry (1816-1910), 499
Henry (1893-1909), 1132
Howard (1789-1875), 237, 491
Howard Carl (1921-1998), 1606, 1694

SOULE/SOULES
Howard Jr. (Cir 1830-          ), 491
Howland (1777-1817), 237, 491
Howland (1793-1826), 236
Howland (1815-          ), 492
Howland (1835-1837), 885
Ida (Cir 1873-          ), 898
Ida Elizabeth (1851-          ), 898
Irene, 500
Isaac, 897
Isaac (1746-Bef 1804), 104, 235
Isaac (1776-1849), 646
Isaac (1788-1849), 246
Isaac (1788-1860), 236
Isaac Jr. (1774-1864), 235
Isabella (1810-1885), 364, 664, 684
Isabella F. (1849-Between 1910/1920), 701, 1130
Jabez (1721-          ), 138
James (1747-1794), 177
James (1761-1845), 253
James (1789-1853), 246
James (1797-1833), 245
James (Capt.) (1818-1810), 364, 683
James Alexander (1872-1959), 1305
James Spooner (1848-          ), 896, 1322
Jane (1827-1887), 885, 1304
Jane (Cir 1804-          ), 501
Jeremiah (1806-1876), 492, 885
Jeremiah (1841-1873), 885
Jesse V. (1880-          ), 1307, 1594
Jessie (1890-          ), 1592
John (1747-          ), 38
John (1802-          ), 500, 897
John (1804-          ), 492
John (1805-1880), 237
John (1818-          ), 500
John (1818-1885), 501, 897
John (1833-1903), 885, 1305
John (1882-          ), 1305
John (Cir 1791-          ), 247
John (Cir 1898-          ), 1324
John Alexander (1879-1956), 1305
John Benjamin (1892-          ), 1593
John Benjamin (Cir 1788-1867), 244
John Flint (1855-1919), 898, 1323
John Jr. (Cir 1675-1743), 31
John L. (1787-          ), 246
John Walter (1849-1936), 885, 1307
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SOULE/SOULES
John Wilmot (1866-          ), 897
John?? (Cir 1769-          ), 247, 500
Jonathan, 249
Joseph (1679-1763), 16
Joseph (1722-1800), 260
Joseph (1748-          ), 246
Joseph (1759-After 1830), 109, 246
Joshua (1681-1767), 21
Josiah (1679-          ), 38
Julian (Cir 1808-1878), 248
Kate (Cir 1772-          ), 235
Katherine Anne (1894-          ), 1323
L. Leonard (Cir 1927-2006), 1698
Laura (1811-1814), 363
Laura (1887-          ), 1306, 1594
Laura Ann (1816-1907), 364, 683
Laura J. (1810-1897), 499
Lavinia, 247, 249
Lawrence Winsor (1906-1982), 1626, 1697
Leander Mahlon (1858-          ), 897, 1323
Leland C. (1920-1992), 1634
Leroy (1895-1953), 1592
Lester, 499
Lester W. (Cir 1878-          ), 1323
Levi (1820-1874), 499
Lillian E. (Cir 1917-          ), 1635
Lillie Mae (1890-1964), 1592
Lois (1806-          ), 247
Lois Virginia (1917-1998), 1606
Lucille, 1323
Lucy (1847-1916), 885
Lucy Frances (1844-          ), 683
Lucy M. (1871-          ), 1356, 1624
Lucy? (1797-          ), 238
Luther (1786-1863), 235
Luzerne (Cir 1876-          ), 1323
Lydea (1752-          ), 38
Lydia (1719-1779), 420
Lydia (1736-Bef 1776), 30
Lydia (1760-1826), 150, 224
Lydia (1799-1874), 237
Lydia (1821-          ), 500
Lydia (Cir 1767-After 1810), 247, 500
Lydia (Cir 1818-1860), 636, 700
Lydia Etta (1861-          ), 647, 1087
Lyman (1794-1885), 237
Mabelle Florence (1904-          ), 1626

SOULE/SOULES
Marcellus (1827-          ), 364
Marcia (Cal 1853-1853), 647
Marcia Thimblet (1884-          ), 1087, 1470
Margaret (1720-Between 1776/1788), 29, 107
Margaret (1786-1839), 236
Margaret (Cir 1768-After 1801), 110, 248
Maria, 500
Maria (1802-1840), 246
Maria (1837-1866), 885, 1306
Marie Elizabeth (1889-          ), 1323, 1605
Martha B. (1770-1854), 236
Martin Thomas (1857-After 1930), 647, 1087
Mary, 897
Mary (1709-1794), 31
Mary (1711-1750), 63
Mary (1763-          ), 38
Mary (1776-          ), 105
Mary (1781-After 1833), 235
Mary (1782-          ), 236
Mary (1795-1875), 237
Mary (1822-1900), 499
Mary (Cir 1825-          ), 491
Mary B. (Cir 1828-1902), 284
Mary Christina (1845-          ), 885
Mary E. (Cir 1848-          ), 425
Mary Edith (1877-1878), 1305
Mary Isabella "Minnie" (1862-1945), 1305
Mary J. (1846-After 1930), 975
Mary Townsend (1819-1904), 618
Matilda (Cir 1804-          ), 248
Mattie Eliza (1882-          ), 1087
Maud, 1305
Maurice (1886-1948), 1592
Mehitable (1770-Cir 1807), 105
Melissa (Cir 1811-          ), 248
Melville W. (1897-1897), 1107
Mercy (1748-1788), 138
Mercy (1835-          ), 364
Mercy Alden (Cir 1909-          ), 1626
Michael (Cir 1766-          ), 109, 245
Mildred Leonard (1909-          ), 1469
Mildred Mable Emma (1902-1993), 1593
Myrtle May (Cir 1901-          ), 1324
Nancy, 499
Nancy Ann (1855-1889), 897
Nathan (1778-1850), 105
Nathan (Cir 1772-1857), 247, 500
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SOULE/SOULES
Nathan (Cir 1800-          ), 501, 897
Nathan Ethan (1804-1884), 499
Nathan?, 243
Nathan?? (Cir 1754-1800), 108, 243
Nathaniel (1767-          ), 38
Nathaniel?? (1771-1850), 110, 248
Nelson P. (Cir 1849-          ), 1469
Nelson?, 245
Nicholas Brown (1843-1844), 685
Nicholas Brown (1856-          ), 684
Nicolas Brown (1820-1842), 364
No children descovered, 973
Olive (1749-1833), 260
Orrin (Cir 1822-After 1875), 501, 898
Otis, 336
Otis (1823-1893), 364, 685
Otis Capt. (1787-1821), 618
Otis L. (1865-          ), 1107
Otis W. (1828-1900/1900), 336, 642
Pattie/Martha (1763-          ), 105
Pearl Ella (1899-1991), 1592
Peleg (1831-1832), 364
Peter (1804-1847), 245
Peter (1825-          ), 500
Phebe (Cir 1821-          ), 249
Phebe?? (1770-After 1790), 110, 248
Phelps, 249
Phoebe (1795-1838), 246
Phyllis A. (Cir 1929-2004), 1698
Polly, 249
Polly (Cir 1819-          ), 249
Prudence Loring (1823-1893), 364
Rachel, 249
Rachel (1754-Bef 1777), 105, 236
Rachel (1771-          ), 236
Rachel (1808-          ), 492
Ralph Albert (Cir 1897-          ), 1324, 1606
Ralph Martin (1906-1992), 1089
Rebecca (1722-After 1794), 16
Rebecca (1791-          ), 236
Rebecca (1818-1886), 499
Reuben, 499
Rhoda Belle (1892-          ), 1592
Richard, 1594
Richard (1786-1866), 364, 682
Richard Herman (1849-1908), 682
Richard Jr. (1812-1877), 682

SOULE/SOULES
Robert, 1594
Robert Murray (1865-1889), 1305
Rowena H. (Cir 1916-          ), 1626
Rowland (1733-Between 1784/1790), 30, 109
Rowland (Cir 1802-1879), 249
Rowland III (1784-1859), 247
Rowland Jr. (Cir 1762-Cir 1808), 110, 247
Ruby (1762-          ), 517
Russell Wakefield (1885-          ), 1131
Ruth (1759-1790), 105
Ruth (Cir 1806-          ), 248
Samuel Fletcher (1847-1914), 898, 1323
Samuel Green (1840-1857), 885
Samuel Green (1866-1951), 1305
Sarah, 249
Sarah (1726-          ), 29
Sarah (1800-          ), 246
Sarah (1802-          ), 245
Sarah (1805-          ), 499
Sarah (1816-          ), 500
Sarah Jane (Cir 1866-          ), 898
Sarah Mariah (1862-1863), 1305
Seneca (1806-          ), 246
Sidney C. (1873-          ), 1356, 1625
Sidney H. (1889-          ), 1132
Silas (1807-1827), 237
Simeon (1751-1831), 330
Simeon III (1832-          ), 330
Simeon Jr. (1790-1843), 330
Sophia (1804-          ), 302
Stephen, 501
Stephen (1778-1866), 236
Stephen (Capt.) (1792-1868), 700
Sumner W. (1886-          ), 1087
Susan, 249
Susan (1815-1816), 364
Susan (1838-          ), 885
Susan Augusta (1825-          ), 364, 523, 685
Susanna (1642-After 1684), 7
Thomas (1773-After 1830), 110, 249
Thomas (1791-1861), 244, 499
Thomas L. 2nd (1818-1885), 700
Thomas Sr. (1786-1834), 700
Truman (1779-          ), 235
Unidentified, 897
Unidentified (1752-          ), 109
Unidentified (1759-1759), 38
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SOULE/SOULES
Unidentified (1790-1800), 237
Unidentified (Cir 1765-1790), 247
Unidentified (Cir 1786-          ), 243
Unidentified (Cir 1794-          ), 247
Unidentified (Cir 1800-          ), 248
Unidentified (Cir 1801-          ), 248
Unidentified (Cir 1803-          ), 248
Unidentified (Cir 1805-          ), 248
Unidentified (Cir 1807-          ), 248
Unidentified (Cir 1809-          ), 248
Unidentified? (Cir 1752-1790), 108
Unidentified? (Cir 1756-          ), 108
Unidentified? (Cir 1782-          ), 243
Unidentified? (Cir 1784-          ), 243
Unidentified? (Cir 1789-          ), 243
Unidentified? (Cir 1792-          ), 244
Unidentified?? (Cir 1763-Cir 1790), 247, 500
Vallariah (1804-1825), 237
Velma Flora (Cir 1908-          ), 1325
Violet Matilda (1891-          ), 1592
Wallace Merritt (1875-1933), 1305, 1593
Walter (1849-1906), 885, 1306
Walter (1868-1882), 1305
William, 249
William (1739-1777), 253
William (1789-1852), 247, 501
William (1791-1868), 244
William (1823-1910), 500, 896
William (Cir 1670-Between 1722/1734), 29
William (Cir 1766-After 1810), 110, 247
William Emmett (Cir 1868-Cir 1928), 898, 1324
William Fletcher, 975
William Henry (1856-1939), 1305, 1592
William K. (1865-          ), 1356, 1375, 1624
William Ransom (1888-1959), 1593
William Riley, 501, 898
William W. (1899-1968), 1376, 1635
William W. Jr. (Cir 1920-          ), 1635
Wilmarth (1886-          ), 1469
Wilson? (Cir 1768-1817), 109, 245
Wright (Cir 1839-          ), 491
Zeruiah/Zerviah (1705-1782), 20, 21

SOUTHGATE
Mary Frances, 932

SOUTHWICK
Elizabeth, 682

SOUTHWORTH
Caroline/Carrie T., 1630
Desire, 87
Elizabeth (1687-1729), 23
Elizabeth (Cir 1833-          ), 761, 1377
Hannah (Cir 1829-1892), 848
James, 761
Lucy Ann, 358
Mary (1676-1757), 67
Walter, 562
William, 848

SOWLE
Benjamin, 139
David, 139

SPARHAWK
Nat (1850-          ), 1286
Sarah FRANCES (1904-1991), 1581, 1689
William C. (1880-1949), 1286, 1581
William J. Jr. (1906-1970), 1581

SPARKS
James, 747
Mary E. (1846-1919), 747

SPARROW
Adalina/Addie W. (Cir 1857-          ), 611
Alice G. (Cir 1863-          ), 611
Alice M. (1895-          ), 1057
Elsie M. (1892-          ), 1057
Emma L. (1887-          ), 1057
Emmerson B. (Cir 1854-          ), 611
Frank Leslie (1901-1990), 1057
George Augustus (1902-1996), 1057
George Edward (1865-          ), 611, 1056
Gertrude E. (1890-          ), 1057
Hazel E. (Cir 1909-          ), 1057
Mildred A. (1899-          ), 1057
Theodore Roosevelt (1905-1993), 1057, 1454
William (Cir 1884-          ), 611
William Bradford (Cir 1827-Between 1870/1880),

611
William E., 818
William E. (1897-1982), 1057
William E. Jr. (Cir 1850-          ), 818

SPAULDING
Rosa, 558
Ruth (1825-1888), 722

SPEAR
Alpheus (1838-          ), 400
Charles (1830-          ), 774
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SPEAR
Hiram A. (Cir 1834-          ), 774
James (Cir 1832-1863), 774
Matthew Potter (1802-1852), 400
Narcissa Stone (1836-          ), 400
Phineas (          -1863), 774
Phineas (Cir 1828-          ), 774
Robert, 400
Ruth (Cir 1826-1863), 774
Samuel, 225
Susan B., 1524
Washburn (1834-          ), 400
William (Cir 1824-          ), 774

SPELHAND ?
Eliza (Cir 1818-          ), 1349

SPENCER
Amelia M. (Cir 1835-1910), 1099
Henry (          -1911), 1410
Mary Ellen (1843-          ), 996
Unidentified, 1249

SPOONER
Adeline (Cir 1816-1905), 917
Alden, 41
Almira (1826-1864), 896
Augusta L. (1855-          ), 1058
Bourne (1790-          ), 270, 936
Charity (Cir 1737/1738-1766), 127
Clarles L., 1354
Edith H. (1880-          ), 1354
Edward Amasa (Dr.) (1830-          ), 936
Horatio N., 1058
Jeduthan (          -Between 1740/1740), 127
Louisa Marice, 936
Lydia, 49, 240
Michael, 917
Nathaniel Bourne (1815-          ), 270
Thomas, 1038
Ward (Dr.), 267

SPRAGUE
Abigail, 409
Aletha (1772-          ), 194
Almira Little (1812-1891), 362, 624, 679
Angie B., 1480
Ann Isabelle (1829-1902), 679
Annie Isabella (1858-          ), 680
Artemas, 1201
Awilla, 757
Betsey (1788-1814), 194, 410

SPRAGUE
Betsey A. (Cir 1837-          ), 949
Caroline (1795-1877), 180, 365, 521, 658
Charity (1810-1884), 362, 678
Charles (Cir 1778-1869), 949
Charles (Cir 1805-          ), 757, 949
Charles Franklin (1819-1840), 365
Charles Franklin (1862-1902), 685
Charles Percy (1872-          ), 1371, 1631
Charles W. (Cir 1834-1890), 949, 1371
Charles Warren (1896-1970), 1631, 1700
Deborah, 404
Deborah (1782-1813), 179, 268, 362
Decora, 1643
Dorothy (1915-          ), 1634
Eden (1770-          ), 194
Edgar R. (1839-1894), 950, 1372
Edgar R. Jr. (Cir 1863-          ), 1373
Edith Redfern (1902-          ), 1633
Eliza Brown (1819-1900), 362, 679
Eliza T. (Cir 1838-          ), 950
Eliza/Lila M. (1867-          ), 1373
Elizabeth (Cir 1656-1727), 3
Elizabeth Leslie (1863-1864), 685
Elliott (1888-1888), 1178
Emma F. (1857-          ), 1372
Esther G. (Cir 1900-          ), 1537
Ezekial (1749-          ), 405
Ezekiel Jr. (1792-          ), 405
Fannietta Linnwood (1872-After 1930), 1201
Fanny Boardman (1851-1856), 685
Fanny Eugenia (1863-          ), 680
Florence/Flora S. (1861-          ), 1373
Francis (1831-1897), 362, 679
Francis Peleg (Dr.) (1834-          ), 365
Fred S. (1869-          ), 1372
George A. (1850-          ), 757, 949
George Walter (1861-          ), 1372, 1631
Hannah (1764-1817), 197, 372
Hannah (1797-1871), 180, 367
Hannah Brown (1821-          ), 361, 677
Harold W. (1887-          ), 1632
Harriet Brown (1816-1900), 362
Harry Elliot (1893-          ), 1178
Harvey (Cir 1807-1888), 950
Harvey Orlando (1875-1897), 1339, 1610
Howard C. M. (1921-2004), 1700
Howard D. (1825-1901), 915
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SPRAGUE
Isabella (Cir 1856-1864), 950
Isabella/Isabel R. (1870-          ), 1374
James, 172
Jennie Cullige (1858-          ), 679
John (1828-          ), 405, 757, 949
John (Est 1630-          ), 3
John Elliot (1859-          ), 757, 1178
Josephine Elizabeth (1881-1901), 1374
Joshua (1783-1807), 194
Judith (1799-1845), 180, 367
Julia A. (Cir 1828-1896), 1077
Julia Ardell (1851-          ), 679
Julia Augusta (1826-1855), 362
Kenneth M. (1919-1986), 1700
Laurana (1780-          ), 194, 357, 409, 672
Lillian Estelle (1904-1965), 1610, 1696
Lizzie Augusta (1856-          ), 680
Lorraine (Cir 1919-          ), 1634
Lucretia (Cir 1841-          ), 950
Lucy (1803-1841), 180, 369
Luther, 375, 950
Luther (1767-1849), 172
Lydia (1776-1843), 194
Lydia G. (Cir 1816-1889), 375
Marian (Cir 1915-          ), 1700
Mary Ellen (1853-          ), 757
Mary P. (1845-          ), 757, 949
Mercy (1789-1840), 180, 364, 523, 664
Nancy (1801-1847), 180, 368, 677, 932
Nathaniel (1806-1807), 362
Neal M. (1917-1971), 1700
Peleg (1793-1880), 180, 365
Phineas, 179
Phineas (1854-          ), 679, 1117
Phinehas (Capt.) (1779-          ), 179, 361
Ralph W. (1877-          ), 1371
Reuben (1855-1918), 915, 1339
Richard (1859-1892), 685
Ruth (1785-1836), 179, 363
Samuel, 194, 197
Sarah (1805-1893), 180, 321, 369, 931, 1117
Sarah (Cir 1828-          ), 365
Seth (1818-1819), 362
Seth (1821-1843), 362
Seth (Honorable) (1760-1847), 179, 268, 321, 516,

521
Seth Edward (1821-1869), 365, 685

SPRAGUE
Seth Jr. (1787-          ), 180
Susan Rogers (1808-1891), 362, 678
Unnamed (1895-1895), 1632
Uriah (1743-1842), 194
Virginia (1909-          ), 1633
Walter Partridge (1878-          ), 1374, 1633
Walter Scott (1835-1886), 950, 1371
Welthea/Wealthea (1784-          ), 179, 362, 516,

920
William (1780-1840), 179, 362
William (1889-          ), 1117
William H. (1872-          ), 1374, 1632
William Jr. (1814-1892), 362, 679
William Lawrence (1849-1884), 685
Zerviah/Zerniah (1791-1829), 180, 365

SPRING
Carrie Emerson (1888-          ), 1088, 1471
Charles, 1088
Charles Lewis (1859-          ), 1088
Howard  Emerson (1931-2004), 1472
Lewis E. (Cir 1929-          ), 1471
Lewis Stowers (1898-1966), 1088, 1471
Unidentified, 1472

SPRINGER
Victor Thomas (1888-1947), 1551

SPRINGSTEAD
Isaac W., 1306
Jeremiah, 1306

SPROAT
Ebenezer (Lt.) (1676-1726), 18
Thankful (1705-1788), 18

SPROUT
James (1674-After 1752), 23
Robert (1715-1797), 23

SQUIRES
Mary E., 548

ST. JOHN
Charles Joseph (1884-          ), 1471
Joseph, 1471
Joseph G. (1909-1985), 1471
Juliette (1824-1845), 298
Louise (1826-1868), 298
Mary Ann, 296
Mary Ann (1815-1889), 296, 298
Mehitable (          -1824), 297
Paul Stanley (1906-1974), 1471
Platt (          -1857), 296, 297
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ST. JOHN
Polly (1817-1890), 298, 580
Rose Rae (1908-          ), 1471
Stephen (1821-1844), 298

STAFFORD
Lilla Jr., 140
Samuel, 102

STAINSBY
Elizabeth, 676

STANDISH
Abigail, 427
Alexander (Cir 1626-1702), 4, 5
Charles Lewis (1830-1832), 440
Clarissa "Clara", 868, 1185, 1291
Delia Ann (1870-After 1930), 1439
Desire (1725-1782), 306
Ebenezer (1760-1834), 475
Fanny (1805-1896), 319
Job, 440
Job (1806-          ), 440
Jonathan Jr., 319
Levi (1779-          ), 301
Lora (Cir 1660-After 1725), 4
Lydia (Cir 1662-          ), 5
Lydia Ann (1811-          ), 475, 868
Lydia O. (Cir 1866-          ), 1215
Mary, 154
Mary Barker (1833-          ), 440
Miles, 868
Miles (Cir 1840-          ), 1215, 1439
Moses (Lt.) (1701-1769), 55, 58
Phebe Waterman (1820-          ), 475
Rachel (1726-1809), 55, 58
Ruth (Cir 1799-1878), 429, 797
Sarah (Cir 1666-1740), 15
Thomas Cushman (1785-          ), 475
Thomas Cushman Jr. (1822-          ), 475
William (1770-1852), 429
Zerviah (1728-1769), 144

STANFORD
Sarah Ann, 1139

STANLEY
Rebecca, 865

STANTON
Charles A. (Cir 1880-          ), 1017
Charles B., 1017

STANWOOD
Clara, 693

STANWOOD
Henry J. L. (1820-After 1900), 399
Unidentified, 399

STAPLES
Ann (1824-          ), 503
Annie M. (Cir 1840-          ), 1095
Lydia (1823-          ), 503
Margaret (1833-          ), 503
Mary Jane (1829-          ), 503
Samuel (1831-          ), 503
Simeon (          -1833), 503
Simeon Jr. (1821-          ), 503
William (1826-          ), 503

STARLING
Sarah G. P. (Cir 1804-          ), 537

STARR
John, 512

STARRETT
Arthur (1884-          ), 736
Levi R. (1851-          ), 736
Sarah A. (1880-          ), 736

STEARNS
Elizabeth, 1004
Hattie E. (1833-1916), 948
Mary Ann, 708
Mary Eliza (Cir 1870-          ), 868
Richard W. (Cir 1810-          ), 948
Unidentified, 868

STEBBINS
Olive, 499

STEDFAST
Susan H. (Cir 1863-          ), 1359

STEDMAN
Annie Thimblet (Cal 1855-1908), 1086
Joseph E., 1086

STEEL
Janett "Nettie" B. (1842-          ), 906

STEELE
Helen B. (1860-          ), 1520
Michael M. (Cir 1830-          ), 1520
Minnie (1845-After 1920), 1498
Walter (Cir 1800-          ), 1498

STEERS
Anna (          -1903), 829

STEINER
Barbara, 1669

STELLE
Jane, 979
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STEPHENS
Betsey, 332
Lemuel, 124
Zacheus, 326

STETSON
Abishai/Abishi/Abisha, 202
Asenath, 345, 654, 922
Bathsheba (1693-1763), 51
Betsey, 546
Chloe (1763-1806), 202
Elisha, 790
Elisha Jr. (1721-1803), 117
Hannah, 585
Huldah, 794
John (1712-1802), 200
Lucy (1829-1901), 790
Luke, 43
Margaret, 128
Naomi (1765-1804), 200, 289, 290, 405
Nathaniel, 202, 387
Parnell (1775-1847), 387
Ruth (1746-1811), 406
Samuel, 410
Sarah, 367
Theophilus (1742-          ), 117

STEVENS
Albert V. (1808-          ), 392
Charles C., 192
Elizabeth, 1079
Emily (Cir 1838-          ), 1041
George A. (1842-          ), 392
Glenn Weston (1926-1996), 1681
Harriet (1850-1852), 393
Helen L. (Cir 1852-          ), 1038
Henrietta S. (Cir 1846-          ), 393
Hiram, 906
John, 633
John F., 722
Lydia (1839-          ), 392
Mary Ann, 1142
Nancy B. (Cir 1839-1878), 633
Pardon, 474
Raymond, 906
Sarah A. (1853-          ), 393
William, 1041

STEVES
James Lewis (1930-          ), 1533

STEWART
Ada B. (1893-          ), 994
Alva T. (1881-1957), 1324, 1606
Alvin (1882-          ), 994
America Francis (1877-1902), 994
Francis Marion (1848-          ), 994
Gladys Mizell (1903-1981), 1606, 1694
James Bascom (1880-1900), 994
John Bolten (1847-1910), 898, 1324
John Dayton (1875-1904), 994
Joseph (1800-1882), 898
Mattie Martha (1856-1945), 882
Prentiss Tola (1887-          ), 994
Rheuma Tebah (1890-          ), 994
Seba Nimrid (1885-          ), 994

STICKNEY
Sarah Ellen, 1145

STILLWELL
Daniel, 734
Daniel Jr. (1825-1878), 734
Louisa Holmes (1858-1942), 734
Sarah Richmond (1861-          ), 734

STILWELL
Harry H. (1890-1967), 1661
Nan, 1661
Richard, 1661

STIMPSON
Kathleen (1919-          ), 1388
Lydia H. (Cir 1863-          ), 1461
Merrill Dean (1928-          ), 1388
Merrill Grant (1887-1973), 1388
Paul Grant (1918-          ), 1388
Thadeus, 1461

STINSON
Henry C., 1173
Huldah (1773-          ), 120
Samuel (Rev.), 120

STOCK
Mary Caroline (1825-1883), 630

STOCKBRIDGE
Stephen, 42

STOCKSTILL
Raymond B. (Cir 1924-          ), 1558
Unidentified (          -Between 1920/1930), 1558

STOCKTON
Arthur S., 1641
Charlotte May (1913-          ), 1641
Edward William (1914-          ), 1641



Name Index

1922 Produced by Legacy

STODDARD
Josiah, 1092
Mary A. (Cir 1837-1907), 1092

STOHL
Elizabeth, 1645

STONE
Edith Grinnell (1882-          ), 1309
Elizabeth Hathaway (1885-          ), 1309, 1599
Emily M. (1847-          ), 1146
Frederich William (1846-          ), 1146
John Osgood (Dr.), 1312
Joshua Clapp, 1309
Nathaniel Hathaway (1853-          ), 1309
Prudence/Prudy, 1272
Purdy, 859
Sarah Jackson, 1312
William Frederich (sic) Jr. (1846-          ), 1146
William Frederick (1822-          ), 1146

STOWELL
Jesse, 275
John (1803-1870), 275

STRANGER
Edward, 1011, 1420
Harriet Maria (1824-1907), 1420
Jane Bartlett (1831-          ), 1011

STRAW
William P., 987

STRECK
James Earle, 1527
Mary Agnes (Cir 1881-          ), 1527

STREET
Joseph N. (Cir 1848-          ), 1332

STREETE
Blanche B. (Cir 1901-          ), 1333
Earl A. (1895-          ), 1332
Florence L. (Cir 1904-          ), 1333
Hellen M. (1898-          ), 1333
Mary M. (Cir 1908-          ), 1333
Perry S. (1866-          ), 1332
Unidentified, 1333

STROBECK
Flora E. (1902-          ), 1405
Floyd W. (1908-          ), 1405
Lillie B. (1904-          ), 1405
Louise I. (1897-          ), 1405
Marcia E. (1899-          ), 1405
Nina Irene (1906-          ), 1405
Volney D., 1404

STROBECK
Ward A. (1895-          ), 1404

STROUD
Albert E. (1844-          ), 615, 1062
Amanda (Cir 1839-          ), 615
Anna R. (1894-1996), 1065, 1460
Brllerme [sic] (Cir 1902-          ), 1457
Carlton/Carl William (1888-          ), 1063, 1459
Charles (1858-Between 1900/1905), 615, 1064
Charles Harry (1890-          ), 1064
Ellah (Cir 1872-          ), 1062
Eva E. (1880-          ), 1063, 1458
Fanny R. (1864-          ), 1061
Fern (Cir 1908-          ), 1458
George F. (Cir 1836-Between 1880/1900), 615,

1061
Guy E. (1874-          ), 1063, 1457
Harold F. (1895-          ), 1456
Harry (1894-          ), 1457
Hazel L. (1887-          ), 1063
Helen E. (1897-          ), 1456
Helen M. (1892-          ), 1065
Horace (Cir 1841-          ), 615, 1061
Hugh H. (1876-          ), 1063, 1457
Irene N. (Cir 1852-          ), 615
J. Albert (Cir 1869-          ), 1063
James Monroe (1846-          ), 615, 1063
Jessie A. (Cir 1862-          ), 1061
Josephine/Josie L. (1884-          ), 1064
Laura Ann (Cir 1835-          ), 615
Laura E. (1897-          ), 1065
Laurie J. (Cir 1874-          ), 1062
Malcolm L. (Cir 1916-          ), 1459
Mary C. (Cir 1876-          ), 1062
Mary E. (1872-          ), 1061
Mildred Isabel/Tillie (1889-1979), 1064, 1459
Pearl C. (1883-          ), 1063
Richard F. (1869-Between 1900/1910), 1062, 1456
Richard G. (1896-1910), 1456
Ruth Urania (Cir 1904-          ), 1457
Seward C. (Cir 1916-          ), 1459
Unidentified (          -Bef 1900), 1063, 1064, 1457
W. H. B. (Cir 1878-          ), 1062
William, 313
William Dalmon (Cir 1808-          ), 313, 614
William S. (Cir 1833-          ), 615

STROUT
Mary/Molly (Cir 1753-          ), 184, 384
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STUART
George, 1306

STUBBINS
Clayton, 1662
Norval Allan "Linder" (1907-1963), 1662

STUDLEY
Abby A. (Cir 1851-          ), 654
Charles A. (1888-          ), 1475
Charles H. (1868-1894), 1096, 1475
Charles H. (Cir 1840-1862), 651
Edwin W. (Cir 1838-          ), 651
Elizabeth (1803-          ), 343
Emma E./Lizzie (1859-After 1920), 1093, 1474
Fannie Marcia (1868-          ), 1095
Frank (Cir 1872-          ), 1095
Frank E. (1861-          ), 1093
George (1807-1895), 343, 652
George (Cir 1836-1878), 653, 1095
George Frederick (1866-1888), 1095
George Jr. (Cir 1837-          ), 652
Georgianna R. (Cir 1838-1894), 651, 1093
Hiram (1812-1855), 343, 653
Hiram A. (1848-1849), 654
Horace (1810-          ), 343, 652
Horace C. (1834-          ), 652
Jabez, 172
Jabez III (1776-1868), 172, 343
Jabez Jr. (1738-1825), 172
James W. (1833-          ), 651, 1092
Joanna (          -1767), 21
John (1805-1867), 343, 651
John Jr. (Cir 1826-1892), 651
Joseph ? (Cir 1647-          ), 20
Julia William (1858-          ), 1092
Keturah (1801-          ), 343
Mabel Rose (1870-1892), 1095
Margaret S. (Cir 1839-          ), 653
Mary Robertson (1844-1844), 654
Rebecca (1774-1829), 172
Rebecca (1845-          ), 653
Robert C. (1815-1817), 343
Robert H. (1818-1883), 344
Sarah (          -1746), 76
Sarah (Cir 1689-1782), 20, 44, 68, 130
Sarah E. (Cir 1852-1869), 654
Timothy (Cir 1845-          ), 653, 1095
Unidentified (          -1770), 172
Unidentified (          -1773), 172

STUDLEY
Unidentified (1850-1850), 654

STURGIS
Adah Clara (1880-1885), 1496
Clarissa Paddock (1845-          ), 1137, 1495
Edwin Henry (1816-          ), 1137
Edwin Manley (1875-          ), 1496
Lucretia, 484
Manley Edwin (Cir 1847-          ), 1137
Mary Brayton (1842-1909), 1137
Sarah Elvina (1892-          ), 1496
Ward Lee (1878-          ), 1496
William Delano (Cir 1850-          ), 1138, 1496

STURGISS
Elizabeth (1805-          ), 244

STURTEVANT
Abby/Abbie Barker (1882-          ), 1371, 1527,

1630
Abiah (1720-1810), 13, 51
Abiah (1748-          ), 51
Abigail (1757-1757), 90
Arthur W. (1888-1969), 1060
Betsey Johnson, 1052
Beulah Agusta (1891-          ), 1061, 1456
Bradford, 142, 299
Calvin (1803-          ), 1010
Charles H. (1884-          ), 1060, 1455
Charles H. Jr. (Cir 1921-          ), 1456
Charles Sumner (1864-After 1930), 614, 1060
Consider (Cir 1752-          ), 52
Cornelius (1704-1762), 13, 50, 90
Cornelius Jr. (1734-1826), 50, 141
Deborah (1732-          ), 56
Dorothy E. (Cir 1917-          ), 1456
Eliphalet (1784-          ), 147, 312
Elizabeth (1757-1757), 90
Elizabeth (1775-          ), 91
Elizabeth A. (Cir 1835-          ), 429
Ephraim (1763-          ), 91
Ethel/Etta (1883-Between 1910/1920), 1059
Evelyn M. (Cir 1921-          ), 1455
Fear (1745-          ), 51
Frannie (1888-          ), 1371
Frederick K. (1854-          ), 614
George, 1370
George (1725-1790), 13, 52
George (1809-          ), 429
George (Cir 1832-          ), 429
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STURTEVANT
George F. (1886-          ), 1060
George Francis (1847-1908), 613
Hannah J. (1874-          ), 1377
Harriett E. (Cir 1918-          ), 1455
Hasadiah (1744-          ), 111
Henry J. L. (1855-Between 1880/1900), 614, 1058
Herbert A. (1914-1985), 1455
Herbert M. (1888-1967), 1059, 1454
Isaac, 1377
Isaac (1708-          ), 56
Isaac (1740-          ), 56
Isaac (1761-1773), 91
Isaac Ripley (1838-          ), 1010
James (Capt.) (Cir 1687-1756), 111
James Jr. (1718-1796), 111
Jesse Fuller (1748-          ), 56
Lillie May (1879-          ), 1058
Lucy (1759-          ), 91
Lucy/Lucia (1752-          ), 51
Lydia, 119
Lydia C. (1813-          ), 1159
Lydia H. (Cir 1840-          ), 429
Marcia Minerva (Cir 1812-After 1880), 299, 582
Marcy/Mercy (1706-1741), 13, 50
Maria Torrey (1849-1850), 614
Martha (1735-          ), 56
Mary (1766-          ), 91
Milton C. (Cir 1830-1852), 312
Milton C. (Cir 1852-1873), 614
Mollie (Cir 1754-          ), 52
Myles (Cir 1830-          ), 429
Nathaniel (1750-          ), 57, 148
Nehemiah, 13
Nehemiah (1710-1774), 13, 51
Noah (1713-Bef 1718), 13
Noah (1717-          ), 13
Paul (1708-          ), 13
Peleg (1736-          ), 51, 142
Peleg Stetson (1845-          ), 429
Peres (1737-          ), 51
Perez (Cir 1756-          ), 52
Remember Marcy (1740-          ), 51
Richard G. (Cir 1894-1895), 1059
Rowena E. (1890-          ), 1060
Ruth (1715-          ), 13
Ruth (1743-          ), 51
Ruth (1775-1863), 270

STURTEVANT
Ruth E. (Cir 1915-          ), 1455
Samuel (1745-          ), 56, 147
Samuel (Deacon) (1654-          ), 13
Sarah (1738-1747), 56
Sarah (Cir 1750-          ), 52
Seven childlren, 142
Silas (1730-1814), 50, 90, 141
Silas Jr. (1771-          ), 91
Simeon (1742-          ), 56
Sophia L. (Cir 1842-          ), 429
Susanna (1728-          ), 14
Unidentified, 614
Unnamed (Cir 1863-1863), 614
William, 270
William (1733-          ), 56
William (Cir 1683-1753), 56
William H. (Cir 1861-1896), 614
William/Willie C. (1859-          ), 1370, 1527
Winfield H. (1913-1987), 1456
Zebedee (1758-          ), 53
Zenus, 1010
Zerviah, 148, 312
Zophar/Zopher Winchell (Cir 1821-1879), 312,

613
Zophar/Zopher Winchell Jr. (1858-1906), 614,

1059
SULKIN

Edith, 1654
SULLINGS

Georgianna P., 1600
SULLIVAN

Anna, 1673
Helen/Ellen T., 1444

SUMNER
Caro A. (1889-          ), 1584
Millard Monroe (1896-          ), 1584
Robert, 1583
Robert Henry (1849-          ), 1583

SUMWALT
Henry A. (1810-1865), 519
Phillip, 519

SUNDERLAND
Luella, 1672

SUPPLEE
George Abner, 1643
Leah May (1902-          ), 1643
Miriam Elizabeth (1906-          ), 1643
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SUPPLEE
Ruth Georgianna (1911-          ), 1643

SUTHERLAND
Jean, 1628

SWAIN
William W., 239

SWAN
John, 1578
Marion, 1023
Unidentified, 671

SWEET
Abbie A., 719
Edward Delos (1879-          ), 1594
Elizabeth Ann (1821-1891), 1371
George (1882-          ), 1594
George Melvin, 1594

SWEETSER
Mary E. (Cir 1828-          ), 1588

SWENSSON
Gustava O. (1856-          ), 1069
Olaf, 1069

SWETT
Betsey (Cir 1776-1837), 275
Dearborn ?, 275

SWEZEY
Lucy (Cir 1852-1880/1900), 833

SWIFT
Abigail, 142
Anna B. (1880-          ), 1131, 1489
Benjamin S. (1838-          ), 399, 747
Catherine (Cir 1880-          ), 747
Dean (1792-1877), 398
Edgar W. (Cir 1847-1897), 1106
Edmund E. (Cir 1831-          ), 1030
Eleanor (Cir 1905-          ), 1173
Eliza Jane (1829-1890), 1442
Eliza S. (1826-Between 1900/1910), 399
Elizabeth Hawes (1890-          ), 1598
Estella F. (Cir 1864-          ), 699
Estella May (1882-          ), 1107
Francis B. (1834-          ), 399
George E. (1824-          ), 399
Grace A. (1879-          ), 1106
Hattie A. (Cir 1856-          ), 1030
Hattie Weston (Cir 1887-          ), 1435
Humphrey Hathaway, 1310
James R. (1836-          ), 399
Jennie Gibbs (1850-          ), 1310

SWIFT
Jireh, 1598
Joanna, 513
John, 132, 584
John J. (1823-          ), 398
Jonathan P. (1821-          ), 398
Joshua W. (1821-1904), 1106
Lemuel, 398
Lot Jr., 1130
Marcia W. (Cir 1819-1880), 584
Margaret (Cir 1875-          ), 747
Margaret B. (1899-1984), 1173, 1519
Margaret S. (1841-1871), 399
Mary, 404
Mary Allen (Cir 1818-Between 1870/1880), 572
Mary Susan (1827-          ), 954, 1179
Nancy N. S. (1830-          ), 399
Ray (1848-Between 1920/1930), 1130
Reul, 954
Sampson D. (1819-          ), 398
Samuel H., 699
Sarah S. (1832-          ), 399
Thomas Brewster (1872-          ), 747, 1172
Thomas Brewster Jr. (1897-1971), 1173, 1519
Thomas S., 1435
William S. (1828-1829), 399

SWINHART
Celestia, 525

SYLVESTER
Algernon Sidney (1798-1868), 151, 223
Arianna "Gertrude" (1842-1925), 768
Benjamin (1764-Bef 1840), 91
Bertha Birdie (1893-1983), 1193
Elizabeth H. (Cir 1917-          ), 1648
Emily E. (1863-          ), 1418
Ephraim (1774-          ), 92
Hannah E. (Cir 1829-          ), 947
Herbert Reed (1878-          ), 1419, 1647
Israel (1705-1785), 91
John B. (Cir 1812-          ), 768
Joseph (1735-1818), 91
Joseph (1764-1849), 91, 151, 223
Josiah B. (1768-          ), 91
Lucy (1772-1845), 91
Maria W. (Cir 1876-          ), 1419
Martha W. (1866-          ), 1419, 1646
Michael, 1418
Michael Roberts (1825-1898), 1418
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SYLVESTER
Nathaniel (1749-          ), 585
Polly, 585
Robert Irving (1872-          ), 1419
Robert M. (1868-1872), 1419
Ruthetta Maria (1862-          ), 1418
Seth (1762-1801), 91
Vivian Daniel (1893-1968), 1464
Walter J. ?? (Cir 1866-          ), 1418
William, 271

SYMINGTON
Arthur Leland (1915-          ), 1645
George, 1645

SYMMES
Isaac, 435
Mary Whitman (1805-1875), 435
Sarah/Sally (1779-1851), 312

SYMMONDS
~(Cir 1736-1817), 68, 171

SZEKELY
Louis, 1519

TABER
Clarence Ellwood (1887-After 1930), 1353, 1621
Clarence Ellwood Jr. (1910-1973), 1621
Etta, 1641
Frances L. (Cir 1913-          ), 1621
Gardner Wilson (1891-1975), 1353
Jabez U., 1352
John (1735-Bef 1816), 205
Lizzie J., 1233
Mason Morse (1898-1975), 1353
Mildred Louise (1903-          ), 1354, 1621
Milton Leroy (1901-1975), 1353
Reba, 1233
Ruth W. (Cir 1916-          ), 1621
Sally (          -1798), 205
William Gardner (1857-          ), 1352

TABER/TABOR
Jeremiah (1771-1796), 205

TABOR
Jacob, 29
Jacob Jr., 29

TACY
Rhoda, 347

TAFT
Charlotte Ann (Cir 1833-1864), 329, 634
Delia W. (Cir 1842-          ), 329
Eleanor (1894-          ), 1595, 1693

TAFT
Ellis (1802-          ), 328
Luther E. (Cir 1828-          ), 328
Mary Frances (1904-          ), 1595
Robert W., 1595

TAGAN
Carol Mary (1926-1987), 1673, 1706
Charles Sullivan (1898-1957), 1673
Charles Sullivan Jr. (1921-1996), 1673, 1705
June Florence (1924-1993), 1673, 1705
Paul Darrow (1946-1968), 1705
Therese Marie (1950-1990), 1705, 1718
William Darrow (1923-1973), 1673, 1705
William J., 1673

TALLMAN
Edmund, 370
Lydia, 239, 495, 496, 498

TANPIGNON
Louise Emily, 523

TAPPAN
Eliza, 892

TARBOX
Ida May (1871-1946), 1167

TARR
Jane, 271

TATE
Charlotte Anne, 969

TATTEN
Mable/Nellie E. (Cir 1872-          ), 1081

TAVENER
Angenette/Ann J. (1825-1902), 877

TAY
Aaron (Cir 1820-          ), 409
Samuel, 409

TAYLOR
Abner D., 842
Ada Henrietta (Cir 1860-1881), 1422
Alexander/Alex A. (1834-          ), 1075
Almeda Matilda (1825-1904), 1138
Andrew, 717
Benjamin, 1364
Bertha V. (1874-          ), 1075
Beulah (1871-          ), 996, 1408
Carrie E. (Cir 1865-          ), 1364
Chester (          -1899), 580
Edward, 1138
Elizabeth Eugenia, 1594
Emma Phinney (1864-          ), 718
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TAYLOR
Erastus A. (Dr.) (1849-          ), 578, 996
Esther (1843-1912), 578, 995
George Augustus (1861-          ), 718
George Harold (1891-          ), 1594
George W., 1632
Gilbert H. (Cir 1868-          ), 842
Hannah, 120
Harold Erastus (1913-          ), 996
Helen, 881
Helen (Cir 1819-1846), 317
Helen Doris (1903-1976), 1594
James Wesley, 1594
Juliette E. (1846-          ), 580, 1002
Lillie M. (1857-          ), 580
Mabel Jane (1873-          ), 996
Mary (          -1763), 69
Mary Elizabeth, 1115
Mary Jane (1838-After 1903), 986
Milton H. (1817-1889), 578
Minnie A., 439
Muriel I. (1885-          ), 1556
Ruben Chase, 1422
Sarah (1767-1849), 317, 318
Sarah J., 991
Susie Furbush (1866-Between 1910/1920), 1632
Sybal (Cir 1819-          ), 392
Wallace, 529
William, 1556
William Andrew (Cir 1836-          ), 717
William Andrew Jr. (1859-          ), 717

TAYSOM
William, 1172

TEBBETTS
Emily C. (Cir 1849-          ), 1166, 1512
William, 1166

TEEL
Nellie Lucy, 790

TEFFT
Clarissa C. (Cir 1924-          ), 1329
Grant Joseph (1874-1948), 1328
Jane W. (1912-1984), 1329
John A. (Cir 1909-          ), 1329
Richard S. (1917-1980), 1329

TEMPLE
Ardell Palmer (1873-          ), 1095
Warren (Cir 1843-          ), 1095

TENEYCK
Agnes Beatrice (1867-          ), 1304
Arthur (1855-1947), 1304, 1591
Gerald, 1591
John Wallace (1861-1934), 1304
Leo, 1591
Martin (1819-          ), 1304
Raymond, 1591

TENNEY
Ella/Ellen M. M. (Cir 1854-          ), 806

TERRY
Caroline (Cir 1819-1890), 916
Clara L., 1322
Horace, 1322
Seth, 916

TETCOMB
Mary, 379

THATCHER
Charles F. (Cir 1786-          ), 841
Sarah B. (Cir 1830-1871), 841

THAXTER
Mary L., 1138

THAYER
Albert Le Forrest (1857-          ), 760
Albert M. (Cir 1834-1897), 759
Delia, 619
Edward Francis (1852-Between 1910/1920), 1474
Elizabeth, 774
Elmer Weston (Cir 1867-          ), 800
Emily S. (1871-          ), 760
Harry, 944
Helen E. (Cir 1841-          ), 859
James Elwin/Elvin (1878-1880), 1474
Lillia/Lillie/Lillian M. (Cir 1843-          ), 1272
Orpha, 170
Prince E., 1474
Sarah L. (1857-After 1930), 944
Simon, 759
Watson, 800
Zeba, 1272
Ziba, 859

THIRDS
Martha, 485

THOM
George Swan (Cir 1877-          ), 1023
Robert, 1023

THOMAS
Abial (1801-1871), 327
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THOMAS
Betsey (Cir 1779-1832), 166
Catharine S., 947
Charlotte, 1423
Churchill, 164
Eleanor, 344
Elisha 2nd, 167
Elizabeth Packard/Packer (1802-1887), 423
Elizabeth Samson (1794-          ), 164
Elmer Francis (1888-1974), 1049
Emma Louise (1856-1950), 633, 1075
Fannie Lois, 1690
Gamamiel, 553
Harvey Cushman (1788-          ), 164
Henry C. (Cir 1859-          ), 553
Jedediah, 129
Jeremiah, 218
John (1764-1837), 423
Joseph Soule (1802-          ), 167
Judith (Cir 1814-          ), 365
Lamira (Cir 1848-          ), 1451
Levi (1837-1900), 327, 633
Lucy Jr. (Cir 1760-1840), 176
Lydia (1694-After 1756), 66
Mary/Polly (1791-After 1863), 418, 1102
Nancy (Cir 1761-1832), 117
Olive (Cir 1753-1791), 261, 362
Parney (Cir 1791-1861), 843
Perez (1782-1862), 365
Polly (Cir 1796-          ), 309
Prince (Cir 1751-1797), 418
Samuel, 176
Sarah, 34
Sarah (          -1828), 483
Sophia, 139
Thankful, 222
Thomas, 139
Wendell C., 1049
William? (1800-          ), 167
Zenas, 435

THOMPSON
Abraham (1786-1865), 467
Ada Izora, 1505
Adeline H. (Cir 1861-Between 1910/1920), 1132
Bernice B. (1885-          ), 1271, 1572
Celia Frances, 868, 1290
Charles Frederick (1866-          ), 1270
Charles Simmons (1876-1899), 855

THOMPSON
Daniel Jr. (Cir 1822-          ), 1132
Daniel Soule (1822-1852), 475, 868
David T. (Cir 1834-          ), 286
Edna M. (Cir 1917-          ), 1686
Elizabeth, 378, 946
Elizabeth Anne, 1657
Ephraim Sampson (1811-1836), 467
Evelyn Faulkner (Cir 1892-          ), 1280
Frank Lewis (1855-          ), 691, 1123
Fred/Freddie M. (1850-          ), 853
Freelove, 278
Giles (1794-          ), 475
Harry Stuart (1858-          ), 691, 1123
Harry Stuart Jr. (1900-          ), 1123
Henry Lewis (1828-1893), 467, 854
Herbert W. W. (Cir 1845-          ), 983
Israel W., 326
James, 400
James Elwin (1918-1998), 1687
James Elwood (1869-          ), 1270, 1571
James Henry (1837-          ), 853, 1269
James Herbert (1895-1971), 1571, 1686
James S., 1208
James Soule (1814-1885), 467, 852
Jeremiah (1828-1896), 690
Laura Ann (1841-          ), 853
Lillian J. (Cir 1857-          ), 1270
Louis W. (1854-          ), 1001
Lucy H. (Cir 1863-          ), 1270
Lydia (Cir 1856-          ), 1208
Mary Stearnes (1820-1903), 467, 853
Mary Wales (1844-1880), 853, 1270
Matthew R., 1091
Mildred Estelle (1891-1977), 1271, 1571
Nathalie Louise (1889-          ), 1123
Nathaniel, 295
Nellie E. (Cir 1868-1880), 855
Olive B. (Cir 1862-          ), 1091
Rebecca (1796-1859), 400
Robert Harvey (1839-1840), 853
Russell Frank (1888-          ), 1123
Sally, 295
Susan A., 758
Susanna Virginia (1861-          ), 691, 1123
Thelma Arnold (1901-          ), 1571
Unidentified, 983
Vernon Willard (1846-1864), 853
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THOMPSON
Virginia (Cir 1921-          ), 1687
Walter (1849-          ), 853
Webster Leroy (1853-1926), 853, 1270
William A., 286
William Stone, 1505

THOMPSON ?
Ebenezer, 88

THOMPSON/THOMSON
Nancy, 646

THOMPSON/TOMSON
Elizabeth (1726-1768), 168

THOMSON
Annie Penelope (1850-1853), 524
Curtis Harrod (1847-          ), 524
Elizabeth (1855-          ), 524
Frank Penniman (1852-          ), 524
Jessie E. (Cir 1864-          ), 1092
Lillian M. (1911-          ), 1583
William, 524
William Jr. (1817-1887), 524
William Judah (1844-          ), 524

THOR
Nancy J. (Cir 1841-          ), 1270

THORNTON
Bert, 689

THRASHER
Daniel, 143
Sarah A. (1870-After 1910), 590

THRESHIE
Margaret (Cir 1895-          ), 1691

THURSTON
Elizabeth, 972
Freeman L., 1059
George H., 1475
Harry W. (Cir 1873-          ), 1475
Joseph P., 371
Sally Frances (1898-          ), 1476
Walter F. (Cir 1884-          ), 1059

TIBBETTS/TIPPETTS
Flora Elizabeth (1851-          ), 718
Harriet Emma (1860-          ), 719
John, 718
John Edward (1854-          ), 718
John F. (1797-          ), 718
Julia Augusta (1848-          ), 718
Thomas Henry (1869-          ), 719

TIBBLES
Unidentified, 237

TILDEN
Charles L., 1121
Charles Linzee (Cir 1843-          ), 1121
Elizabeth Winsor (1875-          ), 1121, 1485
Margaret, 118
Mary A. (1824-          ), 1477

TILLINGHART
Annie F. (Cir 1853-After 1930), 1453

TILLINGHAST
Thomas, 141

TILLSON
Lydia, 328

TILLSON/TILSON
Abigail Maria (1846-          ), 439
Albert Eugene (1849-          ), 439
Anne, 12
Hannah, 92
Josiah (1813-1865), 439
Josiah W. (1843-          ), 439
Julia A. (1841-          ), 439
Maria B., 475
Robert, 439

TILSON ?
Joana ?, 322

TINKHAM
Ann (1726-After 1758), 111
Charles S. (1859-          ), 1170
Charles S. Jr. (1880-1899), 1170
Hilkiah, 138
John (1689-1730), 111
Martha (Cir 1678-1758), 31
Mary L., 1319
Zilpah (1737-1818), 252

TIPPETTS
Eliza (1804-          ), 397
Isaac, 722
Julia Quinlan (1816-          ), 722
Moses, 397

TIPPLE
Uriah, 499

TIRRELL
Caroline B. (Cir 1830-          ), 873, 1296
Caroline Bartlett (1866-          ), 1297, 1589
Charles M. (1898-          ), 1084
James, 872
Lucia Ann/Annie (1842-          ), 873
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TIRRELL
Lucy B. (1796-          ), 412
Mildred (1871-1883), 1297
Minot (1805-1881), 872
Minot 3rd (1862-          ), 1297
Minot Jr. (1836-Between 1880/1900), 873, 1297
Noah, 412
Wilingford (1859-1864), 1297

TITCOMB
Francis Rodman (1886-          ), 1319
George Eugene M.D., 1319
George Lancaster (1886-1887), 1319
John (1892-          ), 1319
Margaret (1889-          ), 1319
William (1791-1850), 123

TITUS
Daniel, 421
Mary, 247

TJOSSEM
Anna (Cir 1885-1967), 1533

TOBEY
Alice Sophia (1840-1908), 678, 1117
Author (sic), 1138
Charity, 82
Edward, 207
Edward Silas, 678
Edward Silas Jr., 678
Elisha, 207
Eliza H., 693
Elizabeth, 207
John, 128, 258
Joseph, 207
Nancy, 207
Rebecca, 82
Ruhama (Cir 1766-1841), 82
Samuel, 274
Silvey/Silvia, 82
Stephen, 82, 207
Thankful, 258
Zaccheus III (1757-          ), 82
Zaccheus Jr. (1734/1734-1834), 82
Zacheus, 82
Zoeth (1758-          ), 82

TODD
Ann Maria, 1075

TOLMAN
Bertha May (1910-          ), 1656
Edgar A. (Cir 1886-          ), 1656

TOLMAN
George Sprague (1858-          ), 679
Helen Amelia (1847-1848), 679
Henrietta Sprague (1849-          ), 679
Henry (1821-          ), 679
Henry Jr. (1852-          ), 679
Lydia Hathaway (1854-          ), 679
Marion Louise (1908-          ), 1656
Mercy T. (Cir 1824-1842), 952
Merton A. (Cir 1903-          ), 1656
Russell E. (Cir 1925-          ), 1656

TOMPSON
Margaret Louisa, 1136

TOMSON
Clarissa/Clara (1792-          ), 310
Eliab (1768-1835), 310
Moses (1762-1858), 144
Rachel (1767-1851), 310
Sarah, 142
Zebadiah (1728-1775), 144

TOOMEY
John (Cir 1899-          ), 1576

TORRANCE
Alexander, 66

TORREY
Abby W. (1835-1894), 674, 1077
Almira (Cir 1826-1909), 613
Deborah (Cir 1760-1844), 211
Eliza, 195
Elizabeth, 533
Elizabeth Harlow (1786-          ), 270
George, 674
George Washington (1800-          ), 270
Harlow (1783-          ), 270
Henry Warren, 533
Jesse Harlow (1793-          ), 270
John, 270
John (1784-1784), 270
John (Col.), Jr. (1754-          ), 270
John III (1790-          ), 270, 533
Joseph (Rev.) (1787-1835), 613

TOTMAN
Hannah (1734-1823), 233

TOTTINGHAM
Unidentified, 96

TOURTELLOT
Anthony Mason (1873-1952), 1287
Ellen (1901-          ), 1287, 1582
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TOURTELLOT
Herbert F., 1287
Roger Sampson (1905-          ), 1287, 1582

TOWER
Asaph (1760-          ), 37
Deborah (1731-          ), 200
Elisha (Cir 1727-1810), 37
Elizabeth (1757-1759), 37
Isaiah, 82
James (1766-          ), 37
John, 37
Lydia (1760-          ), 37

TOWNDROW
Gary E., 1554
Roy E. (          -1988), 1553

TOWNSEND
Adelaide (Cir 1879-          ), 1042
Alfred (Cir 1872-          ), 1042
Edwin (Cir 1867-          ), 1042
Elijah, 237
Elizabeth (1898-          ), 1301
Josephine (Cir 1878-          ), 1042
Mary Elizabeth (1869-          ), 1267
Orrin P. (Cir 1843-          ), 1042
Rose (1898-          ), 1302
Roxana, 481
T. D. (Cir 1820-          ), 1042
William S., 1301

TOZER
Beatrice Maud, 1641

TOZIER
Annie Belle (1859-Between 1900/1910), 1501
Olive Maria Ann B. (          -1904), 1497
Patience, 70
Warren Lander, 1501

TRAINOR
Isabella Eyth, 1552

TRAMBLE
Hattie, 995

TRASIE
Mary/Marcy, 69

TRASK
Adelaide S., 1154, 1155
Betsey Gove, 1155
George W., 725
Osbourne, 1154, 1155

TRAVERSE
Grace, 959

TRENARY
Francis M. (1860-          ), 1610
Hollis Allen (Cir 1905-          ), 1610

TRIBBLE
Annie, 304, 593
William, 433

TRIBOU
Charles O., 553
Walter Scott, 678

TRIES
Louise, 1653

TRIMBLE
Jeanie Porter Rae, 1605

TRIMNALL
Unidentified, 228

TRIPP
Elizabeth, 49
Hattie B. (1858-          ), 1234
Isabel, 9
Penelope (          -After 1773), 29
Susan (Cir 1791-1840), 175

TROW
Bartholomew, 232

TRUE
Elbridge (1859-          ), 1502
Lewis Pennell (1891-          ), 1503
Mable Rose (1885-          ), 1503
Moses, 1502

TRUESDALE
Marvin (          -After 1952), 1579
Maude Elizabeth RN (1888-          ), 1579

TRULLER
Annie (          -1876), 999

TRUMBULL
Sally, 235

TUCKER
Edward (1765-1832), 103
Georgia, 1122
Henry, 233
Joseph Jr., 103, 235
Lydia (1801-          ), 505
Mary, 106
Mary (1769-1846), 235
Phebe, 233

TUFTS
James T., 430
Lorenzo Parker (1838-1844), 430
Mary Eliza (1840-          ), 430
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TUFTS
Minerva Amelia (1836-          ), 430
Orlander H. (1812-          ), 430

TULL/TOLL
Simon, 108

TUPPER
Adaline/Adeline (1804-          ), 232
Bridget (1774-1806), 99
Caroline (1799-          ), 232
Lucy (1797-1845), 232, 489, 673
Martin Lewis (1823-          ), 489, 522
Nathaniel (1769-1814), 99
Peleg (1764-1842), 99, 231
Peleg Jr. (1793-1828), 232, 489, 522
Polly (1772-          ), 99
Priscilla (1766-1834), 99, 232, 264
Priscilla (1790-          ), 232
Samuel, 99
Samuel (1762-          ), 99
Sarah Brewster (1827-          ), 489
Seth (1791-          ), 232
Seth (Capt.) (1735-1775), 99, 264

TURK
Nancy L. (1816-          ), 488

TURNER
Agnes L. (1864-          ), 690
Alden D. Jr. (1922-1984), 1699
Alden Davis (1899-1985), 1629, 1699
Andrew W. (1862-          ), 1646
Annie B. (1835-1909), 527
Bethia Agnes (1896-1941), 1522
Carlton L. (Cir 1923-          ), 1675
Charles W. (Cir 1822-1903), 1646
Clara, 781
~Darcy (1787-1862), 519
David, 269
Deborah, 76, 508
Doris Wright (1891-          ), 1647
Edith Frances (1902-1902), 1522
Elizabeth (1886-          ), 1115
Elmina, 407
Emily/Emilie Florence (1902-1984), 1522
Ezekiel Cushing, 326
Grace A., 786
Hannah (Cir 1764-1836), 269
Hugh, 1115
Joanna, 702
John, 1493

TURNER
Joseph, 527
Joshua D., 1629
Joshua Davis (1877-          ), 1629
Larkin (Capt.), 786
Leslie Carlton (1889-1963), 1522, 1675
Lydia, 856
Marcia Brewster (1893-1983), 1522
Nancy "Darcy" (1787-1862), 519
Polly (          -1830), 489
Rachel, 119
Sarah E. (Cir 1850-          ), 1204
Sarah Weston (1884-1985), 1521, 1674
Stevens, 1204
Warren F. (1926-1993), 1699
William, 421
William (Col.), 519
William Jabez (1857-1933), 1521
William King (Cir 1833-          ), 1521
William Prior (1886-1968), 1522

TUTTLE
Rosanna, 580

TWEEDLE
Bernard, 492

TYLER
Cora Maria (1878-After 1930), 1447
George Warren (Cir 1853-1920/1930), 1447
Ruth, 897

TYLER/TILER
George A. (1855-          ), 1208
Owen, 1208
Unidentified (Between 1890/1900-1900), 1208

UNDERHAY
Sophia J., 845

UNDERHILL
Catherine (1879-          ), 1154
Charles Abraham (1878-          ), 1154
Hannah (1879-          ), 1154
Lucy Ann (1884-          ), 1154
Mary Ellen (1882-          ), 1154
William John, 1154

UNKNOWN
Abbie, 1672
Abby, 746
Abby A., 1171
Abby L., 402
Abigail, 5, 72, 76, 248, 310, 508, 663, 756, 838,

1067
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UNKNOWN
Abigail (Cir 1808-          ), 960
Achash, 1039
Ada H. (Cir 1868-          ), 1646
Adelaide, 1322
Adelaide C. (Cir 1886-          ), 1328
Adeline, 1461
Adeline (1848-          ), 1164
Adeline A. (1840-          ), 374
Alberta N. (1898-1998), 1472
Albertind A., 250
Alda, 228
Alecia, 343
Alfreda (Cir 1885-          ), 1648
Alfreda (Cir 1911-          ), 1649
Alice (1856-          ), 1366
Alice (1895-1981), 1540
Alice H. (1890-          ), 1456
Alice L. (1866-          ), 1336
Alice M. (1856-          ), 649
Alice W. (1874-          ), 1520
Allie V. (1872-Between 1920/1930), 1332
Almira, 1446
Almira (          -1845), 855
Almira R. (1848-          ), 744
Althea, 711
Amanda, 806
Amanda (1828-          ), 341
Amelia, 1563
Amelia (1840-          ), 847
Amelia (Cir 1890-          ), 1655
Amelia T. (Cir 1846-1870/1877), 828
Amy, 86
Angelina/Angie B., 1479
Angeline/Anna F. (1837-          ), 1061
Anita, 1520
Ann, 409
Ann J. (Cir 1811-          ), 796
Ann M. (Cir 1837-After 1900), 1051
Ann W., 1298
Anna, 246, 754, 755, 1126
Anna (1861-1900/1910), 1076
Anna (Cir 1882-          ), 1539
Anna B., 719
Anna B. (Cir 1867-          ), 976
Anna E. (1842-          ), 838
Anna K. (Cir 1886-          ), 1387
Anna Kean (Cir 1893-          ), 1607

UNKNOWN
Anna M. (Cir 1875-          ), 1005
Anna R. (Cir 1899-          ), 1510
Anne, 360, 800, 1365
Annette, 1225
Annie A. (1859-          ), 1542
Annie L. (Cir 1897-          ), 1581
Annie M., 395
Annie M. (Cir 1854-          ), 1293
Annie M. (Cir 1892-          ), 1536
Annie T., 1370
Annis, 319
Anstress A. M. (Cir 1810-          ), 872
Arline Barbara (1902-2002), 1679
Augusta, 1060
Barbara (Cir 1810-          ), 913
Bathsheba, 390
Bathsheba (Cir 1799-1877), 457
Bertha (Cir 1881-          ), 908
Bertha A. (1870-          ), 1074
Bertha F. (Cir 1903-          ), 1384
Bertha L. (Cir 1887-          ), 1105
Bertha M. (1908-1993), 1716
Bessie C. (1873-1953), 1191
Bessie L. (Cir 1901-          ), 1649
Bethiah, 432
Betsey, 133, 440, 480, 501, 528, 538, 551, 950,

1010
Betsey E. (Cir 1829-1918), 767
Betsey M., 1516
Betsey M. (1818-1881), 469
Betsy, 277
Betsy R., 1069, 1365
Betty, 1204
Beulah, 529
Beulah W., 1478
Blanch H. (Cir 1873-          ), 1632
Blanche (1877-          ), 1284
Boda (1849-          ), 862
Bridget, 544
Bridget "Fanny" (1867-          ), 1281
C. La Rue (Cir 1903-          ), 1619
Caroline, 549, 1072, 1096, 1144, 1425, 1479,

1501, 1519
Caroline "Carrie" L. (1895-1974), 1621
Caroline (Cir 1845-          ), 1685
Caroline ? (Cir 1794-          ), 399
Caroline E. (1841-1920/1930), 1237
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UNKNOWN
Caroline F., 1628
Caroline M. (1852-          ), 662
Caroline R. (1874-1988), 660
Carrie/Clara Isabell (1872-1955), 1183
Catharine, 532
Catharine G. (Cir 1837-          ), 1520
Catharine/Kathryn (Cir 1877-          ), 1416
Catherine, 601, 826
Catherine A., 1340
Catherine A. (Cir 1882-          ), 833
Catherine M. (Cir 1883-          ), 1534
Catherine P., 1091
Charlotte, 175
Charlotte (Cir 1812-          ), 602
Charlotte E., 1627
Charlotte W., 773
Charoltte M., 1046
Christiana B. (1835-After 1910), 337
Christiana D., 359
Christianna, 23
Christine (Cir 1907-          ), 1471
Claire/Clara Louise (Cir 1897-          ), 1650
Clara A. (1852-          ), 1283
Clara F., 1419
Clara K. (Cir 1888-          ), 1544
Clara O., 443
Clara/Clarrie M. (Cir 1890-          ), 1132
Clarissa, 645
Clarissa A., 250, 1115
Clementine (Cir 1840-          ), 1610
Columbia A. (1843-1920), 878
Content, 284
Cora M. (Cir 1888-          ), 1657
Cordelia, 1445
Cordelia (Cir 1823-          ), 1089
Cornelia, 1506
Cretia, 1212
Cynthia, 667, 938
Daisy (Cir 1880-          ), 1183
Deborah, 49, 317, 455, 1142
Deborah (1798-          ), 649
Deborah (Cir 1773-1833), 158
Deborah (Cir 1801-          ), 1100
Deborah C., 762
Dee R. (1906-1993), 1569
Della (Cir 1860-          ), 1182
Della (Cir 1889-          ), 1382

UNKNOWN
Desire B., 1070
Desire L., 1502
Dolores (Cir 1905-          ), 1651
Dora E. (Cir 1841-          ), 342
Dorcas, 625, 1145
Dorethea, 1704
Doris (Cir 1906-          ), 1702
Doris W. (1901-1984), 1699
Dorothy (Cir 1890-          ), 1587
Dorothy (Cir 1906-          ), 969
Dorothy S. (Cir 1901-          ), 1646
Edith (1877-          ), 1055
Edith A., 164
Edith Beatrice (Cir 1897-          ), 1083
Edith E. (Cir 1901-          ), 1696
Edith M. (Cir 1897-          ), 1627
Edith R. (Cir 1861-          ), 1460
Edna F. (1895-1976), 1523
Edna M. (1911-1988), 1527
Edna May (1897-1980), 1686
Elaine W. (Cir 1894-          ), 1555
Elba/Ella M. (1877-          ), 1562
Eleanor, 747
Eleanor (Cir 1800-          ), 602
Eleanor T. (Cir 1820-          ), 631
Electra (Cir 1889-          ), 1512
Elisa (Cir 1806-          ), 1492
Elisabeth, 647
Eliza, 431, 515, 699, 944, 953, 980, 1474
Eliza (Cir 1837-          ), 959
Eliza A., 1066
Eliza D. (Cir 1825-          ), 1136
Eliza M., 1008
Eliza O., 966
Eliza W., 946
Elizabeth, 172, 195, 196, 207, 240, 251, 255, 257,

398, 478, 498, 504, 538, 598, 635, 740, 743,
816, 876, 1030, 1098, 1143, 1166, 1226, 1274,
1349, 1373, 1546

Elizabeth "Lizzie" R. (Cir 1856-          ), 1235
Elizabeth (          -Bef 1863), 341
Elizabeth (Cir 1766-1831), 113
Elizabeth (Cir 1822-          ), 1476
Elizabeth ?, 275
Elizabeth A., 1215
Elizabeth B., 1307
Elizabeth H., 1202
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UNKNOWN
Elizabeth H. (Cir 1877-          ), 1416
Elizabeth I (1902-1993), 1614
Elizabeth M. (1865-Between 1880/1900), 1294
Elizabeth M. (Cir 1887-          ), 1538
Elizabeth/Eliza M. (1853-          ), 1575
Ella, 1323
Ella C. (1859-          ), 815
Ella G. (1848-          ), 1459
Ellen, 757, 974
Ellen (Cir 1895-          ), 1585
Ellen E. (Cir 1847-          ), 1617
Ellen L., 1216
Ellen M. (Cir 1849-Between 1900/1910), 1184
Ellen R. (1837-          ), 870
Ellen S. (1846-          ), 1193
Ellenor/Ellen/Eleanora D. (Cir 1877-          ), 1241
Elodie E. (1863-          ), 1557
Elsie J. (Cir 1901-          ), 1470
Elsie M. (Cir 1887-          ), 1569
Elsie R. (1876-1969), 941
Elvira (Cir 1827-          ), 1235
Elvira C. (Cir 1841-          ), 737
Elvira M. (Cir 1840-          ), 428
Emeline (Cir 1822-          ), 747
Emily, 1212
Emily (1847-          ), 984
Emily E., 1047
Emily M. (Cir 1846-Between 1880/1900), 1053
Emily W. (Cir 1815-          ), 449
Emma (1863-          ), 1575
Emma (Cir 1840-          ), 1038
Emma A. (1856-          ), 1254
Emma D. (Cir 1835-          ), 809
Emma J., 1414
Emma/Anna J. (1861-After 1930), 1283
Enola A. (Cir 1864-          ), 1282
Ernestine (Cir 1822-          ), 1064
Esther, 1083
Esther (Cir 1895-          ), 1650
Esther M., 1093
Ethel M. (1900-1981), 1545
Ethel W. (Cir 1904-          ), 1624
Eugenia B. (1847-          ), 1676
Eunice, 356, 418, 439, 1141, 1270
Eunice E. (Cir 1841-          ), 823
Eva B. (1907-1980), 1697
Eva D. (Cir 1887-          ), 1465

UNKNOWN
Evalyn G. (Cir 1893-          ), 1618
Evelyn W. (Cir 1902-          ), 1473
Fally/Folin ?, 1347
Fannie (1865-          ), 1658
Fannie (Cir 1858-          ), 1618
Fannie E. (1870-          ), 945
Fanny, 1103
Fenton S. (1861-          ), 1570
Fern M. (Cir 1906-          ), 1608
Florence E. (Cir 1874-          ), 938
Florence M. (Cir 1878-Between 1920/1930), 1157
Frances A. (Cir 1837-          ), 872
Frances C. (Cir 1876-          ), 1613
Frances M. (Cir 1903-          ), 1462
Frieda/Freda (Cir 1881-          ), 1607
Georgia P. (Cir 1888-          ), 1064
Gertrude (Cir 1869-          ), 1236
Gertrude (Cir 1875-          ), 1296
Gertrude W. (Cir 1903-          ), 1651
Gladys (Cir 1897-          ), 1262
Gladys E. (Cir 1912-          ), 1474
Grace E. (Cir 1910-          ), 1608
Hanna, 846
Hanna P., 889
Hannah, 103, 142, 191, 197, 223, 242, 290, 321,

325, 541, 617, 626, 845, 963, 1028, 1130
Hannah (          -1728), 8
Hannah (          -1800), 342
Hannah (Cir 1670-Between 1729/1734), 29
Hannah (Cir 1789-          ), 602
Hannah (Cir 1793-          ), 644
Hannah H. (Cir 1804-1843), 224
Harriet, 419, 591, 746, 1105
Harriet B. (Cir 1893-          ), 1615
Harriet N. (1830-1900), 860
Hattie, 1351
Hattie H. (Cir 1838-          ), 1030
Hattie/Hannah (1834-          ), 1214
Hazel L. (1897-1982), 1700
Helen M. (1900-1976), 1666
Helen M. (1930-1999), 1392
Helen M. (Cir 1901-          ), 1635
Helen W. (Cir 1902-          ), 1385
Hilda (Cir 1830-          ), 1005
Hilda W. (Cir 1888-          ), 1326
Huldah, 434, 1097, 1150
Huldah (Cir 1842-          ), 831
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UNKNOWN
Inez L. (Cir 1893-          ), 1697
Ingebona, 1069
Isabell, 1555
Isabella (1840-          ), 801
Isabella E. (1837-          ), 863
Jane, 526, 741, 1444
Jane (1820-          ), 1054
Jane (Cir 1810-          ), 964
Jane W., 381
Jenney (1767-          ), 151
Jennie D. (1844-          ), 1637
Jennie E. (Cir 1890-          ), 1490
Jennie L. (1868-          ), 1190
Jennie M. (1856-Bef 1920), 1529
Jennie R. (Cir 1861-Between 1900/1910), 1379
Jerusha, 1176, 1366
Joan, 584
Joan M., 1638
Joan Norma (1931-1995), 1472
Joann, 1707
Joanna, 874
Judith, 148, 313
Julia, 738, 1042, 1203, 1276
Julia (1844-          ), 1580
Julia A., 1622
Julia A. (1876-          ), 1331
Julia Ann (Cir 1823-          ), 919
Julia B., 1535
Julia R., 375, 1438
Katharine, 1264
Katherine, 248
Katie, 1670
Katie ? (Cir 1837-          ), 1336
Katy/Katie D. (Cir 1879-          ), 1242
Laura A., 1601
Laura A. (1837-          ), 1051
Laura M. (1909-2001), 1560
Laura T. (1879-          ), 1665
Leliah M. (Cir 1892-          ), 1559
Lenoa (1863-          ), 829
Leona (Cir 1903-          ), 1703
Licoia A. (1859-Between 1900/1910), 1282
Lillia A. (Cir 1836-          ), 1166
Lillian (Cir 1895-          ), 1679
Lillian B. (1901-1970), 1528
Lina (Cir 1890-          ), 903
Livonia (Cir 1823-          ), 1285

UNKNOWN
Lizzie, 817
Lois, 413
Lois (          -Bef 1752), 46
Lola M. (1865-          ), 1610
Lorania/Lorana, 1198
Lottie J., 726
Lottie P. (1882-          ), 1337
Louella (Cir 1910-          ), 1227
Louisa, 438, 518
Louisa (1878-          ), 1458
Louisa (Cir 1792-1830), 459
Louisa (Cir 1810-          ), 919
Louisa A. (Cir 1812-          ), 1121
Louise G. (1860-          ), 1203
Louise R. (Cir 1903-          ), 1640
Lourana (Cir 1847-          ), 1366
Lucia, 1341
Lucinda, 1023
Lucinda C., 973
Lucy, 125, 456, 611, 761, 1044
Lucy (Cir 1787-          ), 951
Lucy (Cir 1883-          ), 1243
Lucy A., 843, 1258
Lucy C., 760
Lucy J. (1869-          ), 1045
Lucy M., 1029
Lucy P. (Cir 1807-          ), 1158
Lula (1873-          ), 1185
Luna E. (1861-          ), 1380
Lydia, 118, 375, 669, 681, 720
Lydia B., 772
Lydia N., 1002
Lydia??, 243
Mabel L. (Cir 1885-          ), 1586
Mable Charlotte (Cir 1882-          ), 1509
Madelene R. (1902-1990), 1655
Madeline (Cir 1898-          ), 1293
Mahula, 1090
Manah, 250
Margaret, 27, 284, 746, 784, 1048, 1173, 1208,

1526
Margaret (1832-          ), 909
Margaret (Cir 1888-Between 1920/1930), 1362
Margaret ? (Cir 1746-1813), 110
Margaret A., 1320
Margaret I. (1907-1999), 1560
Margaret J., 805



Name Index

1937 Produced by Legacy

UNKNOWN
Margaret K. (Cir 1841-          ), 868
Margarette Z., 1091
Maria, 905, 1133
Maria (Cir 1802-          ), 629
Maria E., 1041
Marie (          -After 1951), 1564
Marion A. (Cir 1892-After 1942), 1660
Marion E. (Cir 1891-          ), 1576
Marion E. (Cir 1907-          ), 1698
Marion G. (Cir 1906-          ), 1639
Marion K. (Cir 1878-          ), 1484
Marjorie Q. (Cir 1905-          ), 1047
Marjorie Wilhelmina (Cir 1870-          ), 1370
Martha, 326, 335, 653, 746, 1036, 1087
Martha (Cir 1854-          ), 828
Martha A., 969
Martha B. (1819-          ), 642
Martha B. (1844-          ), 1056
Martha G., 794
Martha J., 1170
Mary, 20, 38, 103, 114, 173, 187, 235, 236, 242,

270, 348, 459, 514, 566, 580, 716, 742, 799,
849, 854, 883, 966, 985, 1029, 1032, 1041,
1094, 1095, 1126, 1491

Mary (          -1674), 3
Mary (          -1883), 709
Mary (1755-After 1800), 68
Mary (1795-          ), 954
Mary (1856-          ), 1342
Mary (Cir 1801-          ), 567
Mary (Cir 1802-          ), 1498
Mary (Cir 1831-          ), 984
Mary (Cir 1884-          ), 1657
Mary A., 569, 981, 1085, 1370, 1436
Mary A. (1827-1900/1910), 1006
Mary A. (1835-          ), 611
Mary A. (Cir 1838-          ), 739
Mary A. (Cir 1855-          ), 1284
Mary A. W., 970
Mary Abby/Abbie B. (1849-Between 1920/1930),

827
Mary Ann (Cir 1811-1888), 609
Mary B., 334
Mary B. (Cir 1899-          ), 1692
Mary B. (Cir 1902-          ), 1533
Mary C., 665
Mary C. (1846-          ), 1075

UNKNOWN
Mary C. (Cir 1863-          ), 1131
Mary C. (Cir 1876-          ), 1558
Mary D., 1102
Mary D. (Cir 1813-          ), 565, 975
Mary E., 1429
Mary E. (1846-1925), 769
Mary E. (1848-          ), 1192
Mary E. (1851-          ), 1350
Mary E. (1853-          ), 1078
Mary E. (1855-1930), 1288
Mary E. (1859-          ), 1530
Mary E. (1899-1986), 1696
Mary E. (Cir 1860-          ), 1544
Mary E. (Cir 1862-Between 1920/1930), 1131
Mary E. (Cir 1898-          ), 1365
Mary E. (Cir 1902-          ), 940
Mary E. B. (1843-Between 1920/1930), 1613
Mary F. (Cir 1842-Bef 1900), 829
Mary F. (Cir 1896-          ), 1246
Mary G., 1151
Mary G. (Cir 1888-1972), 1417
Mary Isabelle (1836-          ), 1577
Mary J. (1829-          ), 766
Mary J. (1866-After 1930), 1443
Mary J. (Cir 1848-          ), 815
Mary L. (Cir 1834-          ), 1165
Mary P., 331
Mary S., 566, 1034
Matilda (Cir 1844-Between 1880/1905), 1062
Maud (1875-          ), 739
Maud E. (Cir 1990-          ), 1549
May ?, 601
May Ann (Cir 1824-Between 1860/1870), 638
May D. (Cir 1891-          ), 915
May E. (1850-          ), 828
Medora "Dora" (Cir 1870-          ), 1246
Mehitable, 77, 920
Melynda/Melinda/Zelyndia (1842-1922), 1187
Mercy, 257, 652, 755
Mercy (          -1812), 115
Mercy C. (Cir 1818-          ), 1436
Mercy E., 1351
Mercy/Mary, 764
Michalin A. (1910-2001), 1620
Michelle, 1638
Mihitable, 717
Millie G., 735
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UNKNOWN
Mimie W., 1552
Minerva, 729
Minerva R. (Cir 1882-          ), 907
Ming S. (Cir 1890-          ), 1178
Minna K. (1902-1996), 837
Minnie A. E. (1878-          ), 1332
Minnie E. (1871-Bef 1930), 1109
Minnie J. W. (Cir 1884-          ), 1513
Minnie M. (1868-          ), 1244
Minnie W. (Cir 1860-          ), 1464
Mira (Cir 1844-Between 1880/1900), 826
Miraim, 184, 185
Miriam (Cir 1801-          ), 509
Miriam H. (Cir 1877-          ), 902
Molly, 761
Myra/Almira (1872-          ), 1430
Nabby, 518
Nabby/Rebecca (          -1867), 557
Nancy, 311, 644, 755, 762, 1217
Nancy (1818-          ), 821
Nancy (Cir 1790-          ), 752
Nancy (Cir 1808-          ), 909
Nancy (Cir 1820-          ), 1042
Nancy A., 949
Nancy H., 561
Nancy Jennie (1866-          ), 1566
Nancy W. (1832-          ), 1462
Naomi (Cir 1897-          ), 1556
Nathalie F. (Cir 1880-          ), 1534
Nellie (1866-          ), 910
Nellie (Cir 1896-          ), 1550
Nellie E. ? (1865-          ), 945
Nera R. (Cir 1892-          ), 1561
Neva L. (1911-1992), 1569
Olive, 351, 432, 516
Olive (Cir 1784-1824), 175
Olive (Cir 1838-          ), 374
Olive/Sarah, 668
Patience, 73, 106
Pauline, 1551
Pauline W. (Cir 1901-          ), 1659
Pelemina, 904
Phebe, 29, 137, 334, 454, 463, 792, 1022, 1040,

1343
Phebe (Cir 1743-          ), 87
Phebe O., 841
Phebe T., 1352

UNKNOWN
Phena R. (Cir 1897-          ), 1219
Philena A., 1208
Phoebe, 389, 747, 1278
Phoebe E. (1848-          ), 914
Phoebe R., 790
Polly, 253, 540, 759
Polly (Cir 1783-          ), 319
Polly/Betsey (Cir 1788-          ), 912
Polly/Mary, 1016, 1017
Priscilla, 232, 327
prob. Cynthia (Cir 1832-          ), 1501
Rachael, 918
Rachel, 247, 745, 1043
Rebecca, 3, 397, 414, 584, 928, 1068
Rebecca (Cir 1797-1900), 863
Rebekah, 102
Retief, 430
Rhoda, 315, 1421
Rhoda D., 334
Roanna, 1096
Rose, 1465
Rose (Cir 1878-          ), 1510
Rose (Cir 1912-          ), 1537
Rose M. (1857-Between 1920/1930), 1273
Rose N., 1447
Rosella E. (1866-Between 1910/1920), 1374
Roxania, 853
Ruby M. (1908-1975), 1689
Ruth, 553, 651, 730, 770, 800, 1355
Ruth (Cir 1899-          ), 1686
Ruth B., 336
Ruth E. (1902-1985), 1581
Ruth E. (Cir 1901-          ), 1550
Sadie E. (Cir 1905-          ), 1680
Sallie S. (Cir 1848-Between 1880/1900), 1536
Sally, 172, 323, 422, 653, 700, 733, 842, 1015,

1347
Salome, 391
Saphronia, 842
Sara J. (Cir 1872-          ), 1569
Sarah, 43, 77, 84, 85, 389, 410, 698, 809, 877, 902,

950, 1019, 1121, 1139, 1166, 1278, 1317, 1583
Sarah (1889-          ), 1509
Sarah (Cir 1792-          ), 611
Sarah (Cir 1828-          ), 491
Sarah (Cir 1840-          ), 957
Sarah (Cir 1850-          ), 960
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UNKNOWN
Sarah (Cir 1880-          ), 1128
Sarah ?, 417
Sarah A., 796, 1668
Sarah A. (1847-          ), 1285, 1330
Sarah A. (Cir 1824-          ), 610
Sarah A. (Cir 1883-          ), 1352
Sarah B., 785, 947, 1085
Sarah Beatrice (Cir 1884-          ), 1245
Sarah C., 637, 788
Sarah C. (          -1842), 727
Sarah E. (1896-1981), 1483
Sarah G., 463, 677
Sarah J. P. (Cir 1804-          ), 536
Sarah L. (Cir 1835-1862), 480
Sarah M., 793
Sarah M. (1865-          ), 852
Sarah P. E., 1152
Sarah R., 939
Shirley, 1655
Sila, 795
Silence, 1271
Sophia, 1013
Susan, 503, 732, 836, 883, 1020, 1036, 1107, 1348
Susan (1826-          ), 1155
Susan A. (Cir 1851-          ), 914
Susan D., 923
Susan E. (1846-          ), 866
Susan K. (Cir 1907-          ), 1712
Susan S. (Cir 1814-          ), 940
Susan/Anna (1870-          ), 1456
Susanna, 84, 381, 809, 1390
Susannah P., 302
Susie, 1634
Susie Marian (1881-          ), 1515
Sylvia, 1160, 1178
Sylvia L. (Cir 1836-          ), 842
Tabitha, 339
Temperence (          -1838), 928
Thankful (Cir 1810-1847), 1176, 1179
Thears E. (Cir 1903-          ), 1529
Theresa (1863-          ), 1459
Theresa (1876-          ), 1457
Theresa (Cir 1892-          ), 1157
Theresa Sarah (1865-          ), 824
Theresa V. (1886-          ), 1390
Tryphosa, 816
Unidenified, 1468

UNKNOWN
Unidentifed (          -1919), 1406
Unidentified, 1, 30, 50, 108, 142, 144, 145, 147,

243, 245, 247, 264, 332, 334, 342, 392, 463,
465, 479, 481, 482, 499, 500, 587, 669, 766,
812, 822, 831, 833, 849, 894, 908, 942, 957,
959, 963, 1124, 1147, 1152, 1166, 1172, 1191,
1195, 1221, 1248, 1249, 1270, 1284, 1288,
1292, 1321, 1323, 1324, 1329, 1330, 1394,
1395, 1408, 1423, 1479, 1495, 1528, 1541,
1546, 1548, 1561, 1591, 1611, 1613, 1626,
1643, 1659, 1665, 1679, 1691

Unidentified (          -1863), 505
Unidentified (          -1900), 1231
Unidentified (          -Bef 1900), 831
Unidentified (          -Bef 1917), 891
Unidentified (          -Bef 1920), 442, 816
Unidentified (          -Bef 1996), 1079
Unidentified (          -Bef 1998), 1239
Unidentified (Cir 1706-1778), 33
Urania (1840-Between 1910/1920), 1063
Velma (Cir 1911-          ), 1560
Velma A. (1899-1968), 1561
Velma M. (1906-1997), 1635
Veneta (Cir 1911-          ), 1191
Victoria A. (1840-          ), 477
Viola (Cir 1890-          ), 1548
Viola A. (Cir 1889-          ), 1384
Violet (Cir 1879-          ), 1485
Violet T. (1902-1969), 1080
Vivienne M. (Cir 1893-          ), 1639
Welthea (Cir 1887-          ), 1556
Wilhelmina, 1662
Wilhelmina M. (Cir 1897-          ), 1545
Willie M. (Cir 1903-          ), 1708
Wilma K. (Cir 1900-          ), 1612
Winifred (Cir 1897-          ), 1509
Winifred B. (Cir 1869-          ), 767
Xoa, 754
Zerviah, 236
Zona N. (Cir 1872-          ), 825

UPPMAN
Rebecca (1821-1896), 288, 771

UPPMAN/UPHAM
Antone/Antonio (1792-          ), 288

UTTS
David Wagoner (1836-1913), 580
Eugene Russell (1872-          ), 580
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UTTS
Geraldine Hetty Lucille (1901-          ), 1001
Jay Adelbert (Capt.) (1868-          ), 580, 1001
Jay Necloy Hananiah (1896-          ), 1001
Jennie Adell (1869-          ), 580, 1001
Lyle Douglas Logan (1893-          ), 1001

VAIL
Maude Lee (1865-          ), 1324
Seneca, 170

VALENTINE
Elizabeth (1796-1841), 390
Thomas, 390

VALLER
Ruby J., 934

VAN ALEN
Sophie (          -1916), 895

VAN HORN
Bamey (1892-          ), 1405
Cora Belle (1910-          ), 1405
Delbert (1902-          ), 1405
Earl (1894-          ), 1405
Eva (1899-          ), 1405
Frank (1870-          ), 1405
Gussie Ray (1912-          ), 1405
Purl (1896-          ), 1405
Queenie Estelle (1907-          ), 1405
Sada (1904-          ), 1405
Urcle (1916-          ), 1405

VAN HORNE
Ruth, 996

VAN KAVELLAR
Adelaide Mary (1910-          ), 1582

VAN KOUGHNET
Flora, 1595
Harvey (1901-          ), 1595

VAN KUREN
Fred (          -1905), 1396
Fred II (1904-          ), 1396
Loretta (          -1910), 987
Mary A. (1898-          ), 1396

VAN RENSSELAER
Frederick Harold, 1321
Lucy Sylvia Grinnell (1899-          ), 1321

VAN TASSEL
Lena, 499

VANBENTHUYSEN
Unidentified, 279

VANCE
Charles, 1724
Heather Elizabeth (1983-          ), 1724

VANDERBEE
Abraham, 721
Hannah (1810-          ), 721

VANDERBURGH
Barnet (1786-1863), 244

VANDERPOOL
Eugene (1906-          ), 1603
Mary Willis (1909-          ), 1603
Wynant Davis, 1603
Wynant Davis Jr. (1914-          ), 1603

VARNEY
Elizabeth, 1503
Henry W. (Cir 1814-          ), 336
John C. (1831-          ), 470
Sarah B. (Cir 1842-1871), 336

VAUGHAN
Bertha Florence (1885-          ), 1437, 1652
David (1815-          ), 167
David (Cir 1929-          ), 1701
Ebenezer, 114
Ebenezer Jr. (1781-1855), 114
Elizabeth (1802-          ), 167
Herbert J. (Cir 1887-          ), 1437, 1652
Joanna (Cir 1702-1784), 17
John, 167
John W. (1809-          ), 167
Joseph S. (1807-          ), 167
Lillian Mable (1879-          ), 1437, 1650
Lucy (1804-          ), 167
Phebe J. (Cir 1824-1890), 841
Sarah Cushman (1812-          ), 167
Theodore Jr. (Cir 1927-          ), 1701
Theodore T. (1857-          ), 1436
Theodore T. (1907-1965), 1653, 1701
Thomas (Cir 1814-          ), 1436

VAUGHN
Hannah, 599
Peter, 841
Samuel, 283

VEAL
Miriah, 898

VECCHRY
Mildred, 1701

VENTRESS
Alphonso W. (1849-Between 1910/1920), 793
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VENTRESS
Amanda P. (1854-Between 1910/1920), 792, 1208
Arthur Alden (1868-          ), 792
Elizabeth Ella (1858-          ), 792
Elizabeth/Betsey Smith (1813-1889), 419, 792
Elizabeth/Lizzie H. (Cir 1859-          ), 792, 1208
Hannah Sprague (1815-          ), 419
Hattie K. (1862-          ), 792, 1209
Magnus (1811-Between 1870/1880), 419, 791
Magnus R. (Cir 1856-          ), 792
Moses (Cir 1786-1855), 419
Moses Jr., 419
Rufus (          -Bef 1860), 419, 793
Rufus H. (1849-          ), 793

VERGE
Eliza L. (Cir 1850-          ), 669
Thomas, 669

VICAR
Kate/Katie F. (1871-          ), 1224

VICKERY
Asenath (1811-1890), 801
Edna Clark (1890-          ), 1448
Fanny, 1047, 1421
Seth L., 1448

VILES
Homer Weston (1877-          ), 1125
Samuel R., 1125
Vivian (1891-          ), 1125
Walter Samuel (1846-          ), 1125

VINAL
Hannah Crehore, 404
Mary Thomas, 404

VINING
Betsey C. (Cir 1838-After 1910), 759
William, 759

VINTON
Anna F. (Cal 1824-1892), 648
Edward, 648
Rhoda, 411

VISSCHER
Elbert W. (          -1904), 1410
Isaac Arthur (1898-          ), 1410
Laura Anna (1896-          ), 1410, 1645

VOGHT
Henry, 1419
Lilian S. (Cir 1863-          ), 1419

VOSMOS
Elmer Addison (1887-          ), 1505

VOSMOS
Frank Augustus (1865-          ), 1505
Thomas Henry, 1503

WADE
Abner (1746-1827), 119
Benjamin F. (Cir 1847-          ), 513
Beverly Jr. (Cir 1909-          ), 1338
Beverly Waugh. (1877-1959), 914, 1337
Caleb (Cir 1839-          ), 512
Daniela (Cir 1834-          ), 512
Elizabeth H. (Cir 1818-1902), 479
Ethel D. (1882-          ), 914
Hannah E. (Cir 1841-          ), 512
Jack (Cir 1915-          ), 1339
James R. (Cir 1808-          ), 512
Janice R. (Cir 1903-          ), 1338
Jem Ralph (1880-          ), 914, 1338
John (Cir 1879-          ), 914
Joseph, 119
Leonard (Cir 1912-          ), 1338
Newton W. (1886-1978), 914
Ora (Cir 1871-          ), 914
Philip (Cir 1778-          ), 479
Rebecca Jane (1836-          ), 512, 913
Unidentified, 915
Unnamed (1910-          ), 1339
Vance A. (Cir 1908-          ), 1339
Wade (1911-          ), 1338
William S. (1843-Between 1900/1910), 512, 914
William W. (Cir 1907-          ), 1338

WADSWORTH
Ahira (1777-1867), 124, 268, 362
Alexander (1808-1900), 268, 528
Alexander Jr. (1841-1841), 529
Alexander Seaborn (1853-          ), 529
Basil R. (Cir 1915-          ), 1572
Bettina M. (Cir 1926-          ), 1572
Beulah (1787-1863), 324, 517
Beulah (1841-1841), 529
Beulah Holmes (1865-          ), 933
Caroline (1802-          ), 357
Catherine (1802-1900), 268, 528
Cephas (1743-1819), 204
Christopher, 1159
Cynthia (1756-1827), 363, 364
Deborah (Cir 1811-1813), 268
Dorothy (1710-1773), 225
Dura, 518



Name Index

1942 Produced by Legacy

WADSWORTH
Eden (1759-          ), 517
Ella W. (Cir 1849-          ), 529
Emily, 655
Ernest (Cir 1856-          ), 529
Florence Eliza (1856-After 1930), 724
Frances Harlow (1869-          ), 933
Frank Gray Ford (1844-          ), 529, 933
Frank Osborn (1866-1866), 933
Frank Osborn 2nd (1873-1873), 933
Henry, 1159
Henry (1821-          ), 518
Henry (1829-          ), 268, 529
Henry Arthur (1886-1954), 1543
Herbert (Cir 1854-          ), 529
Jerusha (1789-          ), 924
Joseph Henry (Cir 1841-          ), 1160
Louise Gray (1868-After 1900), 933
Lydia (1679-1758), 35
Marinda/Merinda (1805-1894), 268, 528, 931
Muriel Adelle (1909-          ), 1572
Olive, 268
Rhoda, 379
Robert L. S. (1881-          ), 1572
Samuel, 315
Samuel L. (Cir 1845-          ), 1160
Selena/Celenah (1801-1860), 268, 527, 624, 694,

933
Seneca, 124, 362
Susanna C. (1806-          ), 315
Sylvia (1781-1825), 358, 376, 529, 772
Thomas H. (Cir 1859-          ), 529
Unidentified (1837-1837), 529
Unidentified (1868-1868), 933
Wait, 358
Wait Jr. (1754-1840), 357, 424
Waity (1797-1884), 424, 808
Welthea (1779-          ), 204
William A. (Cir 1859-          ), 1543
William E. (1844-          ), 1572

WAGER
Adelaide Harriet (1902-          ), 1398
Howard Bruce (1897-          ), 1398
Mary Ella (1898-          ), 1398
Nellie Margaret (1904-          ), 1398
Rawson, 1398
Russell Oscar (1895-          ), 1398
Sarah Thankful (1912-          ), 1398

WAGNER
Arthur Laurence (1898-          ), 1669
David, 1668
Dorothy (1909-          ), 1669
Melville (1906-          ), 1669
Ralph (1909-          ), 1669
Ruth (1901-          ), 1669
William Arthur (1871-          ), 1668

WAINWRIGHT
Lydia (1807-          ), 932

WAIT
Etta L. (Cir 1866-          ), 1531

WAITFIELD
Dorcas, 1023

WAKEFIELD
Lizzie/Elizabeth (1851-          ), 1005
Mary (Cir 1754-1838), 204, 367, 545
Unidentified, 1005

WALDEN
Charlotte (1827-1879), 714
George (1825-          ), 714
Green (1797-1875), 714
Jestina (1829-1831), 714
John Green, 714

WALES
Mary, 171

WALKER
Alden Bradford (1812-          ), 383
Alfred E., 570
Andrew (1775-          ), 184
Andrew (1804-1834), 382, 718, 719
Andrew Edwin (1833-          ), 718
Arthur (1863-          ), 1096
Azubah (1770-1819), 184, 382, 719
Barzilla (1776-1854), 184, 382, 718
Barzilla Jr. (1823-          ), 383
Caroline (1811-          ), 383
Charles Harrison (1839-          ), 719
Charles Hartley (1879-1946), 1278
Cheryl Ann (1946-          ), 1688
Clarissa (1814-1891), 383, 720
Clarissa Ann (1829-1876), 719
Daniel (1782-          ), 184, 383
David (1786-          ), 185
Dennison (1844-1939), 1278
Ebenezer (1790-1793), 185
Edwina, 745
Eleanor Frances (1919-2002), 1579, 1688
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WALKER
Eleazer (1745-          ), 84, 215
Elias Hutchins (1829-          ), 718
Elizabeth Brown (1862-          ), 1171
Emily J. (1828/1829-          ), 655
Ethel Flora (1883-1965), 1279, 1577
Frederic (1843-          ), 720
Georgiana Theresa, 781
Hannah, 84
Harriet (1816-          ), 383
Harry/Henry (1811-1891), 383, 719
Helen Elizabeth (1916-          ), 1578
John (1802-1876), 382, 719
John Emery (1837-1837), 719
John Isaiah, 655
John Jr. (1842-1863), 719
Joseph Phillips, 1137
Joshua (1788-          ), 185
Lee Ann (1963-          ), 1702, 1717
Louisa (1809-1842), 382, 719
Louisa Jane (1833-1837), 719
Lydia Ellen (1839-1863), 720
Mary (Cir 1726-          ), 85
Mary Ann (1814-          ), 383
Nathan (1784-          ), 185
Ora Alfred (1885-1923), 1279, 1578
Ora Alfred Jr. (1922-1967), 1578, 1688
Peter, 84, 85
Peter (          -Bef 1749), 84
Polly Delano (1772-          ), 184
Ralph Joseph (1890-1984), 1279, 1579
Samuel (1781-1799), 184
Samuel A., 781
Samuel H. (1835-          ), 1096
Sarah (1771-1822), 215, 460
Sarah Hannah (1831-1887), 719
Sarah/Sally (1800-1828), 382
Silvia (1794-          ), 185
Silvia (1807-          ), 382, 719
Solomon, 184, 185
Solomon III (1798-          ), 185
Solomon Jr. (1746-          ), 184, 185
Sophia Ellen, 678
Sylvia (1779-1781), 184
Unidentified, 655
William B., 1171
William Dennison (1888-1915), 1279, 1578
Wilma Dunham (1915-2000), 1578, 1688

WALKER
Wilmot (1809-          ), 383

WALLACE
Hannah, 377

WALLAESA
Mary Elizabeth (1841-1909), 1100

WALLING
Maria (Cir 1848-          ), 1573

WALRAD
Cora Charlotte (1881-1947), 1302

WALTON
Ellen, 573
Rowena Porter, 1505

WARD
Amos, 105
Asa, 1500
Dorcas, 237
Edward?, 238
Eliab, 62
Eva Josephine Gates (1846-          ), 1500
Griffin, 105
Henry?, 238
Marjorie Lyndon (1892-          ), 1075, 1464
Peletiah, 238, 246
Spencer, 105
William Irving (1857-1956), 1075

WARDEN
Appleton, 515
Henry Huges, 515
Thomas W., 1402

WARE
Alice Mildred (1866-1867), 1117
Ann Bent, 363
Clara Madeline (1876-1944), 1610
George W., 1117
George W. Jr. (1837-          ), 1117
Henry (Rev.), 363
Jim, 1250
William R. (          -Bef 1827), 191

WARNER
Benjamin, 386
Edward, 1400
Esther W. (1818-1847), 486
Ira, 487
Mary Ann (1824-          ), 487
Nancy, 422

WARREN
Benjamin 2nd (IV) (1766-1823), 299
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WARREN
Benjamin 3rd (V) (1792-1862), 299
Camille I. (Cir 1857-          ), 699, 1019, 1128,

1430
Ellen G. (Cir 1850-1896), 1019, 1033, 1429
Evans (Cir 1816-          ), 1136
Francis Emmons (Cir 1845-          ), 1136
George W., 747
Henry (1764-          ), 533
Jackson (Cir 1826-          ), 1019, 1033, 1128
Jane, 393
John, 1019
Marcia Otis (1792-          ), 533
Mary Lincoln, 1319
Penelope J. (1822-          ), 747
Susan E., 520
Susanna, 39
Winslow, 1319

WASHBRUN
Charles (Cir 1866-          ), 1701
Poss. Esther (Cir 1908-          ), 1701

WASHBURN
Abbe Maria (Cir 1827-          ), 571, 983
Addie F. (1873-          ), 1089
Alden F. (1820-1888), 633, 1075
Alice Thompson (1874-          ), 1262
Asaph F., 1089
Azel W. (1829-          ), 286, 553
Beldad, 285
Bertha T. B. (1872-          ), 1262, 1567
Betsy, 944
Caroline, 819
Cephas (1793-1860), 295, 570
Charles (1834-1835), 463
Charles F. (1841-          ), 463
Corrine E. (Cir 1822-          ), 571, 983
Ebenezer Esq., 147
Edith Adele (1887-          ), 1262, 1567
Edward, 225
Edward B. (Cir 1832-          ), 571
Edward Jones (1861-1914), 1075, 1464
Eliza W. (1842-After 1930), 286, 554
Elizabeth Howland (1831-1876), 286, 554
Emerline/Eveline (Cir 1806-1872), 353, 516, 921
Emily/Emlie Prince (1896-          ), 1634
Eustis (1849-          ), 848
Evangeline Estelle (1895-1981), 1464
Fear (1766-          ), 263

WASHBURN
Florence Arline M. (1873-          ), 848, 1263
Francis (1801-1888), 285
George C. (1856-          ), 849
Hannah, 227
Harriet/Hattie W. (1836-1876), 463
Harvey, 872
Harvey Jr. (1829-          ), 872
Helen G. (1856-After 1930), 848, 1263
Henry E. A. (Cir 1829-          ), 571
Henry S. (Cir 1829-1889), 462
Herbert Thompson (Cir 1849-1907), 848, 1262
Hosea (1765-1817), 633
Hosea Jr. (1796-1883), 633
Ichabod, 121
Isaac (1774-          ), 94
Jabez, 94
James M., 1232
Jennie D. (1855-          ), 1232
John K. (Cir 1852-1881), 463
Jonathan, 130
Josephine C. (1834-          ), 286
Josiah, 295
Judah (Capt.) (1746-1824), 94, 265
Laura, 294
Leland, 1634
Lucy, 571, 848
Lucy (1838-          ), 286
Lynn H., 1411
Martha, 225
Martha Jane (1832-          ), 872
Mary J. (Cir 1845-          ), 571
Mary/Molly, 930
Mercy/Mary (1702-1796), 59
Otis (Cir 1831-1881), 463, 848
Patience Ransom (1801-After 1862), 433
Philip (Capt.), 433
Philo (1799-1869), 462
Philo T. (          -1826), 191
Philo Thompson (1827-1890), 462, 847
Priscilla (1786-          ), 94
Rebecca, 225
Rufus, 121
Rufus (1769-          ), 94
Sarah, 555
Sarah/Sally (1758-          ), 147
Seth, 263
Solomon (1777-1848), 353, 516
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WASHBURN
Thomas (1779-1847), 94, 224, 265
Unidentified, 279
Unidentified (Cir 1859-1859), 554
William H. H., 725

WASON
Adeline, 1496

WASS
Gertrude M. (1889-          ), 1468
Henry (1843-          ), 1468

WASTE/WEST
Elizabeth (1750-1791), 35, 116
Francis (Cir 1640-1696), 7
Mary (1735-          ), 35
Mary (Cir 1704-1794), 7, 35
Parnel (1738-1831), 35, 115
Richard (1733-1803), 35
Richard (Cir 1664-Bef 1727), 7
Richard (Cir 1694-Between 1729/1729), 7, 34
Sarah (Cir 1717-1798), 41, 127
Susannah (1730-          ), 35
Susannah (Cir 1700-After 1756), 7, 34
Thomas (1702-1802), 7, 34
Thomas (1727-          ), 34
Thomas (1742-1803), 35

WATERMAN
Alexander H. (1813-1896), 295, 572
Alice J. (1847-1917), 572
Alton Benson (1879-          ), 1449
Bethiah Sampson, 221, 475
Bradford B., 1449
Bradford Benson (1908-1981), 1449
Charles, 1394
Charles (1864-          ), 772
Charles Batsford (1844-          ), 572, 985
Clara/Clarissa Bryant (1821-          ), 476, 868
David (          -1842), 295
David A. (1840-1905), 572
Eleanor (1876-1935), 772
Elizabeth, 47, 221
Fanny (          -1865), 221, 475
Fear (1772-1853), 181
Florence Esther (1912-          ), 1449
George, 771
George Washington (1838-1907), 572, 985
George Washington Jr. (1876-          ), 985, 1393
Gertrude (Cir 1903-          ), 1449
Hiram (1850-1855), 573

WATERMAN
Isaac, 221
Isaac Jr. (1784-          ), 221
John, 14
Joseph Samson (1785-          ), 221
Josiah (1732-1817), 181
Leander (Cir 1832-1881), 771
Lucy (1745-1828), 145
Lucy (1788-          ), 221
Lysander, 476
Margaret (1870-          ), 985, 1393
Margaret Louise (1903-1908), 1393
Martha E. (1834-1913), 572, 984
Mary, 699
Mary (1862-1916), 772
Mary F. (1853-1858), 573
Melzar, 221
Morris, 985, 1393
Moses (1772-          ), 337
Nancy (1797-1868), 337
Norma, 1394
Pearl Augusta (1905-          ), 1449
Perez, 145
Phebe (1782-          ), 221
Sally Wistar, 1661
Susan M. (1836-1873), 572
Thomas Rogers, 476
William Alexander (1871-          ), 985

WATROUS
Jonathan, 485

WATSON
Anna Christine (1901-          ), 1301
Benjamin Marston, 484
Benjamin Marston (1820-          ), 880
Benjamin Marston Jr. (1848-          ), 880
Edward Bowditch (1889-          ), 1309, 1598
Edward Bowditch (1915-          ), 1598
Edward Winslow (1853-          ), 881, 1301
Eliza Elliot (1844-1921), 913
Elizabeth (1848-          ), 1205
Ellen (1857-          ), 881
Ellen Marston (1898-          ), 1301
Francis Sedgwick (1914-          ), 1598
George Holdrege (1874-          ), 1308, 1597
George Holdrege (1914-          ), 1597
Grace Robinson (1876-1971), 1554
Helen Antoinette (1888-          ), 1275
Henry Russell (1885-          ), 1309, 1598
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WATSON
Henry Russell (1912-          ), 1598
Howard G. (1915-2001), 1576
Huldah A., 796
Jeremiah M., 1274
Jonathan W. (Cir 1806-1885), 913
Leonard, 134
Lois Holdrege (1881-          ), 1309, 1597
Lucretia (          -1831), 484
Lucretia Sturgis (1851-          ), 881
Margaret (1908-          ), 1597
Mary Russell (1892-          ), 1301
Pearl (1896-          ), 1275
Robert Cifford, 1308
Robert Clifford (1893-          ), 1309
Robert Stevenson (1910-          ), 1597
Roy Gannett (1892-          ), 1275, 1576
Sylvia Hathaway (1906-          ), 1597
Theodore Sedgwick (1876-1909), 1308
Theodore Sedgwick (1915-          ), 1598
Thomas Russel (1850-          ), 880
Walter Henry (1863-          ), 1274
Warren Dewing (1894-          ), 1275

WATTLES
Sophia, 893

WATTS
Frances Sherborne Ridley (1852-          ), 894
Ridley (          -1892), 894
Sarah M. (1854-1873), 895

WAYLAND
Lillian W. (Cir 1887-          ), 1634

WEBB
Nathaniel, 119
Susanna (1761-1834), 119

WEBBER
Alice, 385
Horatio S., 737
Samantha, 850

WEBSTER
Amos, 311
Margaret (1835-1927), 1305
Maria B. (Cir 1830-          ), 311
Samuel, 385

WEED
Etta Maria (1853-Between 1900/1910), 1156

WEEKLY
Alice, 834

WEEKS
Beatrice Helen (1904-          ), 1574
George W. (1851-          ), 1574
Lydia, 812
Warren Ambrose (1875-          ), 1574

WEIR
Emma Louise (1866-1915), 932

WELCH
Bridget, 716
Mary, 964

WELD
Alfred Winsor (Cir 1870-          ), 1120
Hannah, 273
Richard Harding, 1120
Richard Harding Jr. (Cir 1868-          ), 1120

WELLINGTON
Appollus, 1046
Julia Amanda (1845-1880), 1046

WELLS
Stella, 1506
William G. S., 585

WENTWORTH
Abbie, 737
Florence, 1573

WERDEN
Elbridge, 279

WERNER
Hester (          -1868), 484
Linnie Cornelia, 1601

WEST
Augustine C., 1637
Elizabeth/Betsey/Betty (Cir 1755-1820), 299
Emma N. (Cir 1855-          ), 1466
Eva M. (Cir 1870-          ), 1637
Robert Clarence, 693
Sarah, 29

WESTCOTT
Ruth A,, 971

WESTERN
Charles H., 988

WESTGATE
Ellen S. (Cir 1840-          ), 1215, 1439
George King (1857-          ), 1621
Sarah Ethel (1887-1978), 1621

WESTON
Abigail (1739-          ), 182, 417
Abigail J. (1825-1907), 331, 332, 359, 673, 883,

1507
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WESTON
Addie Frances (1854-          ), 1155
Alden Bradford (1844-          ), 368
Alfred (1837-          ), 368
Allyn (1825-1869), 367, 692
Almeda (1809-1848), 287
Annie Sprague (1851-          ), 692
Asa (Cir 1755-1831), 402
Benjamin, 936
Benjamin (1701-          ), 148
Bradford (1888-          ), 1126
Briggs T. (1835-1883), 287
Carl Bradford (1895-          ), 1125
Caro Lena (1849-          ), 692, 1125
Catherine (Cir 1834-          ), 936
Celia (1760-          ), 95
Charles M. (Cir 1912-          ), 876
Clara (Cir 1859-          ), 479
Commer, 935
Cordelia (1830-          ), 360, 675
Corinne (1886-          ), 1126
Daniel (Capt.) (1793-          ), 772
Daniel Jr. (1829-          ), 772
Deborah (1702-1775/1775), 88
Deborah (1758-          ), 95
Deborah (1778-1779), 149
Deborah (1781-          ), 149
Delmont C. (1902-1981), 876
Dura, 344
Edgar (1832-          ), 368
Eljiah, 149
Elkanah, 421
Ellen (Cir 1855-          ), 479
Elwood I. (1903-1994), 876
Eugene Vernon (1892-1970), 875
Eunice B., 402
Ezra (1891-          ), 1126
Ezra Jr. (1771-1842), 367
Frances (Cir 1847-          ), 479
Frances A. (Cir 1842-          ), 1385
Frank Fosdick (Cir 1880-          ), 1652
Frank H. (1856-          ), 674, 1077
George (1846-1848), 692
George Canning (1828-          ), 367
George Canning (1856-          ), 692, 1125
George Fuller (1807-          ), 755
Gershom Bradford (Hon.) (1799-          ), 367
Gershom Bradford Jr. (1821-          ), 367, 692

WESTON
Grace Bradford (1854-1884), 692
Hannah (1766-1769), 148
Hannah (1774-1841), 149
Hannah (1822-          ), 346
Hannah (Cir 1788-1836), 530
Hannah B., 748
Harold (1860-          ), 692, 1125
Harrison G. (1832-          ), 360
Harvey, 269
Hiram, 516
Homer S. (Cir 1911-          ), 1652
Irving (1849-1924), 479, 874
Isaac (1752-1752), 95
Jabez, 772
James (1762-1857), 178
James Jr. (1793-1875), 178, 331, 359, 883
James M. (1828-1899), 359, 674, 1077
James S. (1828-          ), 762, 1356
Jane (Cir 1758-1800), 330
Jerusha (1824-          ), 367
Jerusha (1834-          ), 368
Job (1741-1783), 148
Job Jr. (1771-          ), 149
John, 346, 354
John (1729-1813/1814), 95
John (1824-          ), 1155
John Jr. (1764-          ), 95
John W. (1808-          ), 287
Jonathan (1753-1754), 95
Jonathan (Cir 1706-          ), 95
Judith, 329
Judith (1762-1842), 95, 226
Judith Sprague (1843-          ), 692, 1124
Laura Ann (1835-          ), 935
Loren (1892-          ), 1126
Lucie/Lucy E. (1898-          ), 875
Lucy A. W. (1854-After 1930), 762, 1182, 1356
Lucy W. (1806-1903), 925
Lydia, 323, 324
Lydia (1750-          ), 95
Maria (1822-1839), 367
Maria (1839-          ), 368
Maria K., 1108
Marie E. (Cir 1901-          ), 875
Martha George (1832-          ), 755
Mary, 278
Mary (1776-          ), 149
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WESTON
Mary A. F. (1820-          ), 516
Mary Ellis (1827-          ), 772
Mary Jane (1820-1822), 359
Mary P., 1111
May (1851-          ), 692, 1125
Mercy (1771-          ), 95
Micah (Cir 1730-1816), 178, 361
Myron (Cir 1923-          ), 1652
Nathaniel, 755
Nathaniel Chandler, 925
Noah, 149
Otis (1797-1884), 178, 360
Peleg (1769-1846), 95, 227
Peleg Jr. (1806-1897), 227, 479
Priscilla (          -After 1841), 357
Ralph Vaughn (1899-1988), 875
Rhoda (1767-          ), 95
Roger V. (Cir 1914-          ), 1652
Sally (1783-1863), 402, 667, 756
Sally (1785-1795), 178
Sally/Sallie Otis (1822-1902), 359
Sarah (1755-          ), 95
Sophronia H. (          -1899), 1367
Sylvia/Sylvahus Church (1768-1836), 527
Thomas, 762
Unidentified (1787-          ), 178
Unidentified (1831-1831), 359
William Bradford (1830-          ), 367
William Bradford (1863-1880), 692
Winston A. (Cir 1916-          ), 1652

WESTON/WISTON
John (1769-1824), 361

WESTRICK
Johanna Theodora Elise (1863-          ), 1321

WETHERBEE
Alexander L., 1546
Gertrude Isabel (Cir 1886-          ), 1546

WETHERBY
4 Unidentified Chilldren, 1038
Joseph, 1038

WETHERED
Polly, 283, 599

WETTER
Rose Croune (Cir 1870-          ), 689

WETZEL
Henry W., 1672
James Boyd (Cir 1891-          ), 1672

WETZEL
Myrtle Luella (1914-          ), 1672

WEYERHAUSER
Elizabeth, 1319

WEYLIE
Flora Elizabeth (1859-          ), 1307

WHALEN
Unidentified, 1387

WHARF
Edward H., 524

WHARTON
Hannah, 1315

WHEATON
Emma Rozella, 1137
James Maxwell, 678

WHEELER
Aaron, 350
Belding (1794-1878), 170
Benjamin Franklin, 347
Benjamin Franklin (1795-1878), 170
Catherine (1789-1876), 170
Henry (1785-1858), 169
Hiram (1798-Cir 1867), 170
Jewett (1801-          ), 170
John B. (1793-1882), 170
John Benjamin (1766-1839), 169
Mary Polly (1806-1837), 170
Samuel A. Jr. (1838-          ), 350
Samuel Adams (1804-          ), 350
Sarah (1791-1877), 170
Sebastian, 169
Sebastian (1787-1867), 169
Susan (1804-1837), 170

WHEELOCK
Phila Delphia, 868

WHELDEN
Lucina, 510
Roley F., 1361

WHITE
Albert F. (Cir 1885-          ), 1707
Alden (Cir 1792-1858), 1339
Alden M. (1861-          ), 1340
Amah B. (1871-          ), 1341
Anna (1729-1801), 83
Anna M. (1863-          ), 1340
Apollos (1835-1835), 464
Apollos (Cir 1769-1851), 216
Arthur K. (1869-          ), 849
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WHITE
Arthur Loring (1866-1895), 846
Benjamin, 83
Benjamin (Cir 1826-1892), 1339
Benjamin R., 1349
Carolyn/Carrie Emery (1861-1906), 846, 1260
Carrie Leslie (1866-          ), 1340
Charles Frederick/Freddy (1876-1964), 846
Claude William (1897-          ), 1001
Cyrus, 729
David Russell (1896-          ), 1001
Earl C. (Cir 1820-1904), 1371
Edith Austin (1907-          ), 1386
Edwin Augustus (1820-1900), 549, 957
Elizabeth Jemima (1824-1854), 845
Elizabeth M., 574
Ella M. (Cir 1855-          ), 462
Ella Marie (1855-1948), 846
Esther Kezia (1899-          ), 1001
Eugene Adelbert (1901-          ), 1001
Eunice Gilbert, 1115
Florence May (1909-          ), 1386
Frances Cora (1892-          ), 1001
Francis H. (Cir 1834-          ), 462
Frederic P. L. (Col.), 894
George Franklin (1912-1991), 1386
George Henry (1834-          ), 549
George Otis (1853-          ), 958
George S. (Cir 1832-          ), 1385
George T. (1836-          ), 464, 849
Gertrude Hettie Adell (1909-          ), 1002
Grace, 736
Harriet (1805-1865), 216, 462
Harrison Grey Otis (1808-1885), 216, 464
Harry G. (1866-Between 1880/1900), 849
Harry J., 1001
Helen/Ellen J. Clark (Cir 1846-          ), 462, 847
Helen/Nellie Parthenia (1878-1951), 847, 1260
Henry F. (1865-          ), 1385
Hettie Dak (1891-1891), 1001
Isaac C. (Rev.), 621
Jacob, 845
James Earl (1894-          ), 1001
James Emery (Cir 1820-1907), 461, 844
James Emery Jr. (1869-1917), 846
Jennie Ruth (1903-          ), 1001
Joseph Warren (1823-1907), 548, 551
Laura Delphine (Cir 1865-          ), 1274

WHITE
Lemuel (Capt.) (          -1798), 120
Lois May (1907-          ), 1002
Lucy Molthrope (1858-          ), 1506
Lyscomb (1841-1842), 465
Maria G. (1833-Bef 1858), 743
Martin (1813-1874), 216, 464
Mary, 177
Mary Emma S. (1869-1911), 846
Minerva (1820-1887), 729
Minnie L. (Cir 1875-          ), 1349
Ninus (1801-1808), 216
Otis (1798-1863), 548, 551
Otis Everett, 549
Otis Everett (1831-          ), 549
Pearl Mildreth (1908-1988), 1707
Peregrin, 45
Ruth, 200
Ruth (Cir 1787-          ), 383
Sally (1796-          ), 216
Sally/Sadie M. (1898-1969), 1260
Samuel (          -1808), 216
Samuel Henry (1905-          ), 1002
Sarah (1837-1841), 465
Sarah E. (1842-After 1930), 1371
Sarah Norton (1857-1891), 846
Schuyler Sampson (1861-          ), 621
Stephen, 1506
Unidentified, 1260
Vivian Louise (1889-1942), 1123
Willard Earl (1849-1854), 845
Willard Earl (1859-1929), 846
William, 743, 1274
William E. (1860-          ), 959
William Merrill, 549
William Shepherd (1798-1885), 216, 461
Winfield Arthur (1912-          ), 1002

WHITEHEAD
Lucinda, 897

WHITING
Ann, 13
Annie May (1878-          ), 1369, 1629
Benjamin, 594
Ellis Jr. (Cir 1843-After 1910), 963
Fanny G. (1894-          ), 1382, 1637
George Chester (Cir 1867-          ), 804
George F., 1320
George W., 804
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WHITING
Georgianna Lorraine (Cir 1858-          ), 1320
Grace Russell (1896-          ), 1382
Hannah Elizabeth, 559
Harold (1855-1895), 880
Helen S. (1898-          ), 1382
Henry, 370
Henry H. (Cir 1874-          ), 964
Leon/Leeson A. (Cir 1891-          ), 1369
Leonard (1824-1906), 1369
Leonard Albion (1849-          ), 1369
Lottie Blanch (1875-          ), 1369, 1629
Nancy (Cir 1799-1866), 594
Rose Standish (1843-          ), 880
Russell E. (1867-          ), 964, 1382
Russell Ellis Jr. (1907-          ), 1383
Unidentified, 1369
Urban J. (Cir 1854-Bef 1900), 1043
William (1813-1873), 880
William (1850-          ), 880

WHITING,
Ellis, 963

WHITMAN
Alice (Cir 1925-          ), 1694
Alice Parker (1856-After 1930), 702, 1133
Carrie B., 927
Edwin C., 927
Edwin D., 927
Eleanor (Cal 1918-          ), 1694
Elizabeth M., 927
Fredrick (Cir 1923-          ), 1694
Gerald (1890-1975), 1693
Hannah, 387
Hannah (          -After 1717), 19, 22
Hannah Kincaid (1811-1890), 1140
Henry B., 927
Marcus, 927
Mary, 435
Robert Taft (1917-          ), 1694
Seth, 702
Thomas Turner (1813-1890), 702

WHITMARSH
Abiah (1724-1800), 60, 514
Rebecca/Rebekah (1730-1805), 150, 222
Richard, 60

WHITMORE
Alice B. (1878-          ), 965, 1383
Barbara A. (Cir 1923-          ), 1384

WHITMORE
Benjamin (Rev.), 552
Benjamin Jr. (Cir 1824-          ), 552
Bertha H. (Cir 1877-          ), 965
Eliza (Cir 1829-1910), 849
Elizabeth O. (Cir 1904-          ), 1383
Eva Miller (1874-          ), 965
Fanny/Fannie Gray (Cir 1846-1893), 552, 963
Florence M. (Cir 1861-          ), 552
Frank I. (1872-          ), 965, 1383
Frederick (1880-          ), 965
Frederick H. (1849-          ), 552, 964
Harold G. (Cir 1912-          ), 1384
Henry G. (1887-1984), 965, 1384
Ida, 682
Louis Baker (1882-1971), 965
Mable (1876-          ), 965
Phoebe Reed, 790
Unidentified, 96, 436
Unnamed (1870-          ), 965
Viola F. (Cir 1914-          ), 1384
William, 849
Zachariah R., 392

WHITNEY
Betsey, 258
Julia/Juliette, 1673
Mary, 685
Sarah Marshall (1836-          ), 1149
Warren, 1149

WHITTEMORE
Benjamin, 343

WHITTEN
Abraham, 271
Albert A., 1222
Amos (Cir 1799-1867), 1358
Chester H. (Cir 1847-1910), 1358
Chester Hinman Jr. (1874-          ), 1358
Gertrude Frances (1873-          ), 1358, 1626
Melzar, 122
Walter Lewis (1885-Bef 1920), 1222

WHITTINGTON
Sarah A. (1839-          ), 1017

WHOSER
Chattie (          -1913), 1407

WICKWIRE
Frances Esther (1908-          ), 1412
Raymond Waldo (1914-          ), 1412
Sumner (1905-          ), 1412
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WICKWIRE
Sumner Ely, 1412
Victoria Elizabeth (1910-          ), 1412

WIENING
"Mary" Joane M. H. (1862-1940), 1335

WIGGIN
Noah Esq., 1355
Sarah F. (Cir 1839-          ), 1355

WIGGLESWORTH
Martha (1909-          ), 1598
Norton, 1597
Susan Holdrege (1908-          ), 1597

WIGHTMAN
Bessie M. (1887-          ), 1394, 1640
Charles, 1394

WILBOR
Bathsheba, 101
Benjamin, 101
Fones, 500
Henry, 28
Unidentified (Cir 1808-1880), 500

WILBORE
Sarah/Sally (1768-          ), 541

WILBUR
Abigail (1765-1848), 240
Aliva A., 1395
Anna (1728-1816), 104, 238
Benjamin, 102
D. H., 293
Daniel P. (1914-          ), 1642
Deborah/Debra C. (1870-          ), 640
Elnathan, 326
Florence E. (1903-          ), 1642
Horatio N. (1839-          ), 640
Jay, 1642
Jonathan, 240
Lola E. (1904-          ), 1642
Merbiah (1729-1825), 102
Peleg, 104

WILCOX
Carleton M. (1926-1991), 1615
Charles S. (1853-Between 1880/1900), 1345
Clare S., 1411
Elizabeth H. (Cir 1918-          ), 1615
Ernine (1894-          ), 1345
Isle, 13
John, 1345
Lillian Gertrude (1878-          ), 1345

WILCOX
Lydia, 525
Marion (1908-          ), 1411
Phebe T. (1896-          ), 1346
Roberta (1911-          ), 1411
Willard S. (1884-          ), 1345, 1614
Willard S. Jr. (Cir 1917-          ), 1615
Wyndham S. (1922-1983), 1615

WILCOXSON
David (Cir 1823-Between 1880/1900), 1006
Emma (1861-          ), 1006

WILD
Ellen Ruth (Cir 1829-          ), 789
Silas, 789

WILDER
Abigail, 951
Bradford, 974
Elizabeth (1790-1860), 500
Maud F. (Cir 1869-          ), 974

WILHELM
Lee, 450

WILKINS
Mary C., 736

WILKINSON
Alfred E. (1846-          ), 926, 1357
Frank (1857-1860), 926
Henry, 1357
Henry B. (1849-          ), 926
Mary C. (1843-          ), 926, 1357
Winfield Scott. (1812-          ), 925

WILKS
Annie (Cir 1849-1905), 634
Thomas, 634

WILLIAMS
Alice Eldora (1867-1950), 1464
Ann, 575
Bessie M. (1887-          ), 912, 1331
Catherine (1789-1874), 296, 298
Catherine (1853-1854), 574
Charlotte F. (          -1914), 894
Elizabeth (1686-1732), 40
Elvira, 843
Emma May, 1268
Frank B., 996
Harvey Ladew, 1602
Harvey Ladew Jr. (1900-          ), 1602
Henry, 137
James, 245
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WILLIAMS
Jennie (1869-          ), 911
John, 574, 790, 1138
Lillian/Lilian A. (1873-          ), 911
Margaret Greenleaf (1815-          ), 1138
Margaret J. (1812-1834), 503
Margaret S., 1597
Milton R. (1832-Between 1900/1910), 910
Myra, 887
Rebecca (1904-          ), 1603
Rebecca Smith (1814-1893), 886
Richard, 886
Sarah (Cir 1768-          ), 163
Stephen, 296
Susan H. (Cir 1830-          ), 790
Susan J. (          -1843), 887

WILLIAMS?
Margaret, 107

WILLIAMSON
Albert Jefferson (1883-1916), 1115
Albert Sampson (1862-          ), 676, 1115
Annette Lillias (1881-          ), 1115, 1483
Benjamin Franklin (1860-1862), 676
Benjamin Putnam (1831-1901), 361, 676
Benjamin Putnam Jr. (1869-          ), 676, 1116
Catherine/Caty, 238
Clara Louise (1881-1928), 677
Frank Herbert (1885-          ), 1115, 1483
George, 524
George (1675-1765), 54
Grace Marion (1879-1928), 677
Hannah (1807-1866), 412
Hannah S., 1134
Harriet Elizabeth (1857-          ), 676, 1115
Henry Wallace (1873-1873), 676
Howard Lester (1890-1916), 1116
Irene Marion (1886-1887), 1116
John Weston (1823-1844), 361
Lilly Anna (1867-1867), 676
Mary (1708-After 1765), 54
Nathan, 412
Ralph Gannon (1905-          ), 1116
Reuben Peterson (1798-1864), 361
Reuben Thomas (1855-          ), 676, 1114
Ruth Gannon (1914-          ), 1116
Sarah (1816-1900), 858
Timothy (1776-1858), 361
Unidentified, 1483

WILLIAMSON
Wealthy Sampson (1864-          ), 676, 1116
Welthea (1833-1850), 361

WILLIS
Anna Frances (          -1881), 891
Bailey (1857-          ), 889, 1313, 1316
Cornelia Grinnell (1877-          ), 1315, 1603
Cornelius Grinnell (1899-          ), 1316
Edith (1853-          ), 888, 889
Edward, 891
Elsie (1883-          ), 1258
Grinnell (1848-          ), 889, 1315
Hannah Haydock (1875-          ), 1315, 1602
Hope (1885-          ), 1313
James M. (Cal 1825-1909), 1258
James M. Jr. (1857-          ), 1258
James Oliver (1880-          ), 1260
John Minturn (1913-          ), 1603
Joseph Grinnell (1879-          ), 1315, 1603
Joseph Grinnnell Jr. (1907-          ), 1603
Lillian (1850-          ), 889, 1315
Margaret (1908-          ), 1316
Marion (1884-1884), 1313
Nathan Edward, 1260
Nathaniel, 889
Nathaniel Parker (1806-1867), 888, 889, 1313
Robin Eric (1900-          ), 1316
Unidentified (1860-1860), 889

WILLISTON
Maria, 971

WILMOTH
Doris Adeline, 1661

WILSEA
Charles George (1914-          ), 1403
Charlotte (1910-          ), 1403
Frank, 1402

WILSON
Alden Allen, 725
Charles (          -1860), 416
Charles H. (Cir 1861-          ), 1035
Daniel Rose, 512
Edward (1860-          ), 1658
Francis D., 1035
Harold E. (1896-1988), 1658
Harriet (Cir 1846-1901), 331
Ida V. (1911-2004), 1247
Ina, 512
James, 1247
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WILSON
John Edward (1928-2007), 1682
Mamie E., 988
Mary, 267
Sarah Jane H. (1835-          ), 958
William, 958

WILTBERGER
Christian, 1196, 1197
Ellen Catharine (1837-          ), 1197
Julia Verlinda (1833-          ), 1196

WIMPLE
George W. (Cir 1850-          ), 690

WINANT
Charles, 995

WINCH
Ezra, 379
Lucy Ellen (1830-          ), 775
Lucy Ellen (1832-          ), 775
Martin (1801-          ), 775
Martin Jr. (1828-          ), 775
Mary Jane (1834-1850), 775
Samuel (1836-          ), 775

WINCHESTER
Annie E. (Cir 1855-1904), 804
Laura, 249
Thomas Smith, 804

WING
Abigail, 242
Abraham Hathaway (Cir 1843-          ), 638
Ada Jones (1843-          ), 683
Ann (1804-          ), 240
Catherine, 169
Charles (1798-1798), 240
Charles (1801-1802), 240
Clara Almy, 1318
Edward, 240
Eleazer H. (Cir 1821-          ), 638
Eliza Loring (1851-          ), 683
Francis Paul (1845-          ), 683
George A. (Cir 1911-          ), 1078
George Soule (1857-          ), 683
Gideon, 683
Gideon (1842-1864), 683
Hannah, 162
Herbert Francis (1868-          ), 638, 1078
John, 240
John (1796-1802), 241
Joseph (1849-          ), 683

WING
Laura Soule (1859-          ), 683
Levi, 918
Lizzie P. (Cir 1850-          ), 918
Luella (Cir 1867-          ), 638
Lydia (          -1807), 495
Mehitable, 62
Nellie (1869-          ), 638
Paul (1811-1900), 683
Phebe, 169
Rose Davis (1847-          ), 683
Ruth, 139
Sarah (1799-          ), 241
Vera Marie (Cir 1910-          ), 1078
William R., 1318

WINKELMAN
George L. (1871-1950), 1334
Georgia E. (Cir 1908-          ), 1335
Leona B. (Cir 1906-          ), 1335
Mary Elizabeth (Cir 1810-          ), 1335
Myrtle M. (Cir 1902-          ), 1335

WINN
Levi, 464
Sarah N. (1817-1894), 464

WINNIE
Wesley, 999

WINSLOW
Alva C., 1582
Joshua, 37
Kenelm (1668-          ), 37
Mary (1771-          ), 533
Ruth, 541
Sarah, 116, 605

WINSOR
Abby O. (1823-          ), 518, 529
Abigail (1803-          ), 263
Ada Jane (1834-          ), 442, 680, 1119
Alden (1793-          ), 262
Alfred (1811-1871), 363, 681
Alfred III (1880-          ), 1120
Alfred Jr. (1838-          ), 682, 1119
Alice Irene (1873-          ), 1119
Amy Scott (1850-1903), 682
Anna (1876-1885), 1120
Anna (Cir 1850-          ), 681
Anna Cornelia (1852-          ), 681
Annie M. (Cir 1856-1898), 1131
Arthur Austin (1844-          ), 681
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WINSOR
Asenith (1813-1835), 518
Betsey (1768-1854), 118, 262, 365
Beulah Hunt (1885-          ), 1478
Catharine (1811-          ), 324
Charles, 529
Charles (1781-1871), 262, 324, 517
Charles F. (1819-          ), 516
Charlotte Barnes (1866-          ), 1120
Clara (1829-          ), 518
Clarence H. (1864-1865), 704
Curtin N. (Cir 1906-          ), 1484
Daniel Loring (Capt.) (1804-1882), 515, 616, 920
Daniel Loring 2nd (1896-          ), 1065
Eden (1806-1882), 517, 924
Edith Frances (1876-          ), 1120
Edward, 362
Edward (1813-          ), 515
Edwin (1812-1813), 363
Eleanor (1804-          ), 263
Eliza A., 977
Elizabeth (1808-1885), 515, 657, 920
Elizabeth Hale (1818-1882), 363, 682
Elmer P. (1882-          ), 1478
Emily C. (Cir 1863-          ), 1118
Emily M. (1808-          ), 517
Ernest (1852-          ), 682
Eugene Adolphus (1831-          ), 521, 703, 928
Ezra M. (1813-          ), 324
Florence (1873-          ), 1119
Florence Gregory (1832-1859), 442, 680, 1118
Frances James (1820-          ), 521, 928
Frank (1868-          ), 1120
Frank Gordon (1840-          ), 682, 1120
Frederick (Dr.) (1824-1889), 363
Frederick R. (1856-          ), 1478
George (1791-          ), 261
George (Capt.) (1792-1874), 263, 521, 548, 703
George Hepburn (1826-1852), 521
George Lloyd (1843-          ), 616, 1065
Georgiana Lloyd (1830-1841), 616
Gershom (Capt) (1801-1841), 442, 515, 680, 920
Gershom Crayton (1840-          ), 680, 1119
Gertrude Alice (1883-1888), 1119
Grace Evelyn (1875-          ), 1119
Gustavus (1814-1831), 515
Hannah (1784-1849), 261, 353, 516
Harriet (1816-1905), 363, 682

WINSOR
Harriet Bartlett (1875-          ), 1120
Hattie (Cir 1862-1875), 704
Helen Mar (1827-          ), 518
Helen Maria (1834-          ), 682
Helen Maria (1886-1891), 1120
Henry, 1661
Henry (1803-1889), 363, 680
Henry (1826-          ), 516
Henry (Cir 1875-          ), 1118
Henry Jr. (1839-1894), 680
Henry Lincoln (1872-          ), 1120
Hiram (1815-          ), 324, 518
Horace Edwin (1829-          ), 680
Hosea (1794-          ), 263
James (1759-          ), 117
James (1770-          ), 118, 263, 548
James (1801-1818), 263
James D. III (Cir 1908-1999), 1484, 1661
James D. IV, 1661
James D. Jr. (Cir 1877-          ), 1118, 1484
James Davis (1843-          ), 680, 1118
Jane (1805-          ), 363, 442, 680, 920
John (1775-          ), 262
John Capt. (1756-1839), 117
Joseph, 155
Joshua (1749-1827), 117, 261, 362
Judith (1778-          ), 261, 516
Judith Sprague (1820-1912), 363, 683
Julius Augustus (1834-          ), 521
Kennard (1881-          ), 1120
Keziah M. (1820-          ), 324
Laura Ann (1825-          ), 518
Laura Townsend (1845-1905), 682, 1120
Lewis (1790-          ), 262
Lorenzo D. (Cir 1822-          ), 1131
Louise (1825-1890), 680
Louise B. (Cir 1868-          ), 1118
Lucy (1775-          ), 261
Mahala (1778-          ), 261
Margaret (1877-          ), 1120
Martin, 681
Mary (1810-1850), 515, 616, 921
Mary (1841-1842), 954
Mary (Cir 1876-          ), 1118
Mary G. (1809-          ), 263
Mary May (1869-          ), 1119
Mary Percival (1836-1881), 682
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WINSOR
Mary/Polly, 333, 658
Naby (1784-          ), 262
Nancy (1789-          ), 261
Nancy (1810-1876), 517, 925
Nathaniel (1747-1840), 117, 260
Nathaniel III (1806-          ), 515
Nathaniel Jr. (Cir 1776-          ), 261, 515, 616, 657,

680
Nellia May (1864-1909), 1119
Olive (          -1776), 261
Otis (1815-          ), 324
Otis (Capt.) (1787-1821), 262, 324, 518
Pauline (1836-          ), 680
Peter (1761-1845), 117, 122, 183
Rebecca (Cir 1879-          ), 1118
Rhoda (1764-          ), 118
Rowena H. (1838-          ), 925, 1182, 1355, 1375
Ruby S. (1821-          ), 518
Rufus (1823-1842), 363
Rufus H. (1880-1885), 1120
Rufus Hathaway (1842-          ), 682, 1120
Ruth (1887-          ), 1120
Sally (1777-1778), 261
Sally (1781-          ), 261
Sally B. (1799-          ), 262
Sally B. (1799-1895), 324, 628, 666
Sally Wistar, 1661
Samuel (1751-1835), 117, 261, 324
Samuel (1817-          ), 324
Samuel (Cir 1724-1770), 37, 117, 122, 183
Samuel (Cir 1779-1805), 261
Samuel G. (1790-          ), 263
Samuel L. (1816-          ), 516
Sarah G. (1799-          ), 263, 521, 670, 671
Seth (1782-          ), 261
Seth (1807-1886), 363, 680
Seth J. (1813-          ), 954
Sidney Edgar (1849-1864), 681
Silvina/Sylvina (1771-          ), 261
Sophia Gray (1796-          ), 263
Spencer (1779-          ), 262
Spencer J., 1478
Susan (1809-1906), 681
Thomas (1780-1832), 261, 362, 516, 920
Thomas (Capt.), Jr. (1809-1887), 363, 681
Thomas Irving (1841-1913), 681, 1119
Thomas Irving Jr. (1880-          ), 1119

WINSOR
Unidentified, 1478
Unidentified (1814-1814), 363
Unidentified (1818-1818), 518
Unidentified ?, 1478
Waity, 675
Walter Everett (1829-          ), 521
Walter Thaxter (1847-          ), 682
Welthea (1769-          ), 260
William, 117
William (1753-1836), 37, 117
William Davis (1837-After 1900), 680, 1117
William Jr. (1785-          ), 954

WINSTON
Hattie LeB. (1859-          ), 1232
Orsamus, 1232

WISE
Lillian A., 525
Mary H. (Cir 1826-          ), 661

WISWALL
Edward (          -1863), 347

WISWELL
Lydia T. (Cir 1798-          ), 650

WITHAM
Hannah (1857-          ), 721, 1154
Levi (1816-          ), 721
Sarah Haley (1851-1851), 721
Umberta (1850-1850), 721

WITHERALL
Amos (1740-1823), 406
Ruth (1779-1859), 440

WITHEREL
John, 84
Levi (1761-1778), 85
Sarah (1753-          ), 84
Simeon (1753-          ), 84
Simon (1693-1778), 84
Susanna (1755-          ), 84

WITHERELL
Abigail (1808-          ), 407
Asenith, 1109
Betsey (1812-          ), 407
Ebenezer (1781-          ), 406
Ebenezer Jr. (1812-          ), 407
Eleazer (1805-          ), 407
Josiah, 201
Lydia (1770-          ), 201, 760
Maria (1816-          ), 407
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WITHERILL
Charles, 526
Fedelia F. (1835-          ), 526
Matilda (Cir 1768-1847), 388
Ruth, 756

WITHERS
Susan, 515

WITHINGTON
Lemuel (1757-1847), 400
Nancy (1783-1858), 400

WITHROW
Thomas F., 483

WITT
John, 255
Persis (1776-1838), 255

WOHLFAR
Angeline, 1380

WOLF
Frederick, 1413
Harold Francis (1900-          ), 1413

WOLFORD
Carrie, 1251

WOOD
Albert F., 1326
Alvinzer (Cir 1826-1871), 340, 649
Ansel W., 963
Augusta P. (1849-          ), 726
Barsilla Delano (Cir 1831-          ), 385
Barzilla (1857-          ), 726
Bennett (Cir 1821-          ), 385, 726, 727
Bertha Capron (Cir 1883-          ), 1326
Betsey I. (Cir 1823-          ), 385, 726
Carrie/Clara Ella (1864-1943), 1199
Charles A. (1855-          ), 726
Christina (1796-1850/1860), 476
Clifton Ellsworth (1903-1974), 1474
Cynthia (1831-          ), 386
Cyrus (Cal 1794-1854), 339
Cyrus Jr. (Cal 1821-1880), 339, 648
Edgar C. (1859-          ), 649
Edgar O. (1848-          ), 727
Edmond Jr. (1748-          ), 255
Elizabeth D. (1820-          ), 386, 726, 727
Ellen I. (1847-          ), 727
Frances, 775
Francis D. (1812-          ), 386
Galon/Galen S. (Cir 1825-          ), 385, 727
George W., 505

WOOD
George W. (1818-          ), 386, 727
George W. Jr. (Cir 1841-          ), 727
Georgiana (1865-          ), 726
Gertrude (1898-          ), 1587
Hannah (1753-          ), 66
Hannah (1834-          ), 386
Hannah (1846-          ), 726
Hannah (Cir 1790-1852), 169
Henry Shepard (1888-1978), 1535
Herbert Ellsworth (1877-          ), 1090, 1473
Herbert L. (Cir 1855-          ), 649, 1089
James D. (Cir 1859-          ), 963
Jedediah (1728-          ), 65
Joanna (1776-          ), 255
Jonathan (Cir 1697-1761), 65
Judah, 339
Julia F. (1859-          ), 726
Keziah (Cir 1760-          ), 66
Laura E., 1251, 1252
Levi (1754-          ), 66, 169
Levi R., 1199
Lizzie M. (1861-          ), 726
Lizzie S. (1866-          ), 1438
Louis (1828-          ), 386
Louisa (1827-          ), 385
Lucy (1756-          ), 66
Lucy L. (Cir 1834-          ), 340
Luke, 599
Lydia, 502
Lydia (Cir 1820-          ), 385
Marshall (1844-          ), 726
Mary, 190, 887
Mary A. (1853-1895), 649, 1090
Mary Ann (Cir 1822-1888), 505
Mary D. (Cir 1842-          ), 726
Mary E. (Cir 1843-          ), 727
Obadiah (Cir 1788-          ), 386, 726
Obadiah (Cir 1849-          ), 727
Perry (1824-          ), 386
Ralph, 385, 727
Rebecca (1717-1768), 124
Rebecca (Cir 1793-          ), 585, 607
Rossita G. (1846-          ), 727
Ruth ?, 66
Ruth M. (Cir 1835-          ), 386
Sarah Ann (1822-          ), 386
Seth (1758-          ), 66
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WOOD
Sophia D. (1816-          ), 386
Susan T., 552
Sylvanus (1826-          ), 386
William, 600
William J., 1438
William L., 1535

WOODBERRY
James, 414

WOODBRIDGE
Etta Maria (1872-1878), 1378
Frank W. (1870-          ), 1378, 1636
Henry Warren (1876-          ), 1378
Irma Louise (1906-          ), 1637
Lillian Frances (1893-          ), 1637
Natalia M. (1900-          ), 1637
Samuel F. (1818-          ), 1378
Samuel Francis (1903-1991), 1637
William Francis (1844-1898), 1378

WOODCOCK
Ruth Dovey, 1314

WOODRUFF
Fred A., 898

WOODS
A. G., 1250
Andrew (1889-          ), 995
Hester (1892-          ), 995, 1407
John Wesley (          -1901), 995
Joseph, 310
Lavinia (1880-1919), 995
Martha, 662
Sarah D. (Cir 1820-1880), 310
Victoria (1894-          ), 995
Will, 995

WOODSIDE
Margaret, 395

WOODWARD
Abigail (Cir 1797-          ), 571
Addison, 514
Albert (1856-1856), 439
Alden P. (1854-1910/1920), 1263
Ann Amelia (1835-1892), 438
Ariadne (1837-1842), 438
Asheal, 571
David (Cir 1830-1876), 1060
Harriet/Hattie E. (1860-          ), 1060
James, 425, 438
Julia (1852-1854), 439

WOODWARD
Lucy Lewis (1843-1875), 438
Marion Alden (1879-1896), 1263
Mary Lucella (1840-1841), 438
Mary Luella (1841-          ), 438
Mary S. (Cir 1846-          ), 514
Mary/Polly (1805-          ), 425, 628
Maud Washburn (1877-          ), 1263
Perez, 438
Perez Granville (1846-1864), 438
Philander Sampson (1848-1861), 439
Unidentified (1852-1852), 663
Washburn W. (Cir 1817-          ), 663
Welthea Effie (1855-          ), 439
William Edson (1850-          ), 439
William P. (1831-          ), 1263

WOOLF
Harold Rogers, 1321

WORK
Ann E. (Cir 1850-          ), 743
Charles E., 399
David, 743
Lewis M. (1824-1864), 743

WORMALL
Azuba, 184

WRIGHT
2 Unidentified Children, 1085
Abby West (1836-          ), 1011
Abigail (1798-          ), 300
Ada M. (1854-After 1930), 443, 816
Adam (1724-1776), 138, 143
Adam (1784-          ), 300, 585, 607
Addie Shaw (1864-          ), 1013, 1421
Alonzo (1821-1897), 585, 1013
Alonzo Herbert (1847-1848), 1013
Andrew Jackson (1842-          ), 1012
Ann Elizabeth (1827-          ), 622
Anson, 237
Barzillai Ellis (1793-          ), 323
Barzillai Ellis Jr. (1832-          ), 323
Benjamin (1774-          ), 143
Benjamin Warren (1838-          ), 1012
Betsey West (1823-          ), 584
Billya/Billey (1764-1836), 156, 323, 621
Caroline, 584
Charles, 545
Charles Morton (1844-          ), 1011
Charles Owen (1876-          ), 1048, 1448
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WRIGHT
Daniel (Cir 1816-          ), 545
Deborah, 371
Earl E. (1913-1995), 1468
Ebenezer 2nd (1819-          ), 1047, 1421
Ebenezer Jr. (1845-          ), 1047
Edwin, 1420
Edwin Augustus Bradford (1837-          ), 622
Edwin Herbert (1848-          ), 1013
Eliza Ann (1825-1899), 323, 626, 1009
Elizabeth "Betsey" (1786-1851), 300, 584
Elizabeth A. (1846-          ), 1009
Elizabeth E. (Cir 1852-1864), 1420
Elizabeth T. (Cir 1841-          ), 442
Elizabeth/Betsey (1811-After 1862), 788
Elmer (          -1948), 1562
Ernest Fuller (1879-          ), 1085, 1467
Ernest Jr. (Cir 1921-          ), 1468
Esther (1754-1806), 143
Ethel (1912-          ), 1405
Ethel May (1877-1967), 1048, 1448
Evelina E. (Cir 1904-          ), 1468
Ezra, 1068
Ezra Simmons (1862-          ), 1068
Fedelia Ann (1827-          ), 351, 1007
Fernando (1838-1838), 1012
Frances S. (Cir 1848-          ), 1008
George (Cal 1915-          ), 1468
George Henry (1844-          ), 442
Gladys Dorothy (1910-1910), 1448
Gracie Laura (1878-          ), 1085, 1466
Hannah (1800-1834), 320
Hannah H. (Cir 1801-1830), 348
Hannah Stetson (1810-          ), 585
Helen Frances (1840-          ), 320
Henry Nelson (1837-1837), 1012
Henry O. (Cir 1849-1872), 1009, 1070
Henry Otis (1880-          ), 1419
Hiram E. (Cir 1860-          ), 1085
Horatio (1817-1895), 583
Isaac Jr., Esq. (1766-1838), 320
Israel, 1085
Jane Maria (Cir 1874-1893), 1048, 1447
Jennie M. (          -1919), 999
John, 718
John (          -1842), 444
John (1686-1774), 143
John (1766-1821), 143, 300

WRIGHT
John (1795-          ), 299
John (Cir 1793-1793), 299
John Loring (1832-1884), 1011
John S. (1860-          ), 1010, 1419
Joseph, 180
Joseph (1721/1721-1804), 145
Josiah (1780-          ), 300, 585
Josiah Jr. (1811-          ), 585, 1011
Levi Cushman (1804-          ), 351, 583, 1007
Levi Jr. (1781-1842), 299, 442, 583
Levi/Levy (1756-1840), 138, 143, 299
Lillian Esther (1884-          ), 1048, 1449
Lorenzo W. (Cir 1857-1890), 1009
Louisa Annette Wilson (1845-          ), 1013
Louise/Bernice M. (Cir 1902-          ), 1468
Lucius A. (1880-          ), 993, 1405
Lydia, 146
Lydia (1750-1816), 466
Lydia (1791-1816), 156
Lydia Ann (1834-          ), 1011
Lydia Bryant (1803-          ), 300
Lydia/Lydiah (1758-1820), 143
Maria W. (1838-1902), 1007, 1417
Martha Elizabeth (1848-          ), 1011
Mary E. (1876-1913), 993, 1404
Mary Jane (1828-          ), 1011
Mary/Moly (1754-After 1799), 145, 369, 371
Merritt (1909-          ), 1405
Nancy (1806-          ), 300
Nathaniel Thomas (1835-1858), 1011
Nelson (1815-          ), 585, 1012
Olive, 300
Otis, 320
Otis (1820-1897), 584, 1009, 1070
Pamela Frances Miriam (1839-          ), 622
Philander Holmes (1857-          ), 1421
Priscilla Cooper (1824-1843), 323
Rebecca Adelia (1848-          ), 1013, 1177, 1421
Rebecca Morton (1826-          ), 584
Rebecca Wood (1819-1887), 585, 607, 873, 1012
Rebecca/Rachel (1803-1803), 583
Roland Allen (Cir 1824-1886), 1013, 1051
Ruth Sampson (1791-1873), 299
Ruth Sampson (1812-          ), 583
Ruth Wood (1846-          ), 1013, 1051, 1420
Samuel Cole (1842-1906), 1011
Samuel M. (          -1905), 993
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WRIGHT
Sarah Amelia (1834-1836), 1011
Sarah Ann (Cir 1825-1902), 1646
Sarah D. (1794-          ), 718
Sarah Newton (1829-          ), 323
Sarah Shaw (          -1870), 585, 1013, 1051
Sarah/Sally (1777-          ), 522
Sophia, 491
Sophia (1802-          ), 300
Stephen (1815-1896), 442, 583, 1008
Unidentified (1870-1870), 1047
Unidentified (Cir 1879-1879), 1048
Unidentified (Cir 1894-1894), 1422
Unnamed (1883-1883), 1071
Unnamed (1889-1889), 1071
Warren (1809-1894), 583, 1007
Warren Irving (1846-After 1920), 1008
Weita May (Cir 1908-          ), 1468
William (1795-1862), 621
William Henry Harrison (1840-          ), 1011, 1420
William Henry Leander (1828-1856), 622
Willie B. (Cir 1872-1874), 1420
Winslow (1802-1882), 585, 1010
Winslow Bradford (1829-1907), 1011, 1419
Zaccheus Holmes (1830-          ), 622
Zebedee (1786-          ), 1013
Zenus Cushman (1806-          ), 583

WYATT
Minnie M., 992

WYLIE
Calvin James (1854-          ), 1306
Delos Worthington (1877-          ), 1306
Edgar Nelson (1901-1997), 1081
Edward Blake (1874-          ), 1306
Elizabeth Veranda (1871-          ), 1306
Ella Catherine (1861-          ), 1306
Emma Jane (1855-          ), 1306
Emmons K. (Cir 1871-          ), 1081
Mary Ann (1857-          ), 1306
Nelson A., 1306
Thomas Nelson (1868-          ), 1306
William (1866-          ), 1306

WYMAN
Eliphalet, 499

WYMANS/WINANS/WYNANT(S)
Allen (1794-          ), 501
Anna (1799-          ), 501
Henry (1796-          ), 501

WYMANS/WINANS/WYNANT(S)
Henry?, 501
Mary Eliza (1798-          ), 501
Sally (1801-          ), 501

YARRINGTON
Richard H., 1202
Susan Lawrence Mason (1839-1891), 1202

YAUCH
Charles, 846

YBARRA
Alejando (Gen.), 1302
Alejandro (1880-          ), 1302
Alejandro (1890-          ), 1302
Leonor (1885-          ), 1302

YEATON
Laura May, 678

YEAW
Charles S., 972
Lavinia D. (Cir 1885-          ), 972

YEOMAN
Sarah/Sally (1807-1873), 244

YERXA
Unidentified, 1229

YORK
George Battie (1866-          ), 1348
Orrin S., 1348

YOUNG
Carrie Lizette (1858-          ), 1152
Charles C., 1093
Esther J. (1863-          ), 1093
Florence, 1670
Hattie E. (Cir 1869-          ), 1433
James A. (Cir 1844-          ), 1433
James Edwin (1831-1876), 1152
Mary (Cir 1784-          ), 479
Rachel H. (1857-1889), 736
Robert, 1717
Roderick Thomas (1897-          ), 1261
Samuel, 276
Solomon, 1261
Solomon Jr. (1871-After 1918), 1261

YOUNGMAN
John, 1571
John Leroy (1908-1982), 1572
Peter (1883-1931), 1571

ZAPPEY/ZAPPY
Arthur Franklin (1874-After 1930), 1080
Doris/Dorrie Meraim (1899-1935), 1081



Name Index

1960 Produced by Legacy

ZAPPEY/ZAPPY
Elizabeth (1906-          ), 1081
John C. (Cir 1850-          ), 1080

ZICKLER
Marion Elizabeth (1901-          ), 1477
Simeon S. (1899-          ), 1477
William Henry (1866-          ), 1476

ZIEBELL
Martha A., 1644

ZIRBEL
Clyde, 1409
John, 1409

ZYRICK
Newton, 745
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"at the Eastward", 69
"on the plains to Utah", 745
"Somewhere in the West.", 229
"Sunnyside, " Irvington, Westchester Co., NY, 888
"Twin Oaks, " East Orange, Essex Co., NJ, 1317
#49 Section C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA, 97, 98
#50, Section C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA, 26, 97
#58 & #63 Section C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA, 98
?Bengall, Dutchess Co., New York, 108
1st Congregational Church of Middleboro, MA, 93, 224
2nd Church, Scituate, Massachusetts, 18
31 Mar 1911, 558, 968
5 May 1801, 80
76 Bennington, Boston, Massachusetts, 806
Abbot, Piscataquis Co., Maine, 1280
Abington or Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 1048
Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 11, 14, 53, 60, 142, 195, 206, 289, 312, 336, 350, 443, 556, 583, 613,

614, 620, 633, 642, 643, 653, 746, 757, 759, 760, 761, 799, 816, 843, 874, 937, 938, 946, 949, 951, 976,
977, 1010, 1050, 1051, 1083, 1084, 1105, 1132, 1134, 1212, 1222, 1258, 1270, 1361, 1362, 1369, 1388,
1418, 1421, 1422, 1451, 1466, 1469, 1491

Acme, Sheridan Co., WY, 1313
Acushnet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 166, 258, 333, 334, 513, 534, 638, 639, 640, 915, 916, 917, 918, 919,

920, 936, 937, 938, 939, 943, 1078, 1079, 1340, 1341, 1343, 1346, 1347, 1348, 1349, 1351, 1352, 1353,
1354, 1361, 1363, 1615, 1616, 1620, 1621, 1696

Adams, Jefferson Co., New York, 1040
Akron, Summit Co., Ohio, 525, 1644
AL, 983, 1199, 1200, 1536, 1537, 1699, 1716
Albany, Albany Co., New York, 670, 1009, 1351
Albuquerque, Bernalillo Co., New Mexico, 865, 1667, 1702, 1718
Alden Cemetery, Purchade/Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA, 112, 252, 507
Alexandria, Fairfax Co., Virginia, 264, 746
Alexandria, Licking Co., Ohio, 465
Alfred, York Co., Maine, 471
Alhambra, Los Angeles Co., California, 1336, 1609
Allendale, Providence Co., Rhode Island, 220, 471
Allenton, Washington Co., Rhode Island, 1582
Allston, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA, 1440
Alms House, Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA, 18, 101
Almshouse, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA, 64, 167, 220
Alsace Lorraine/Germany, 1637
Alstead, Cheshire Co., New Hampshire, 128
Alton, Belknap Co. NH, 662, 1100
Altus, Jackson Co., Oklahoma, 1324, 1606, 1694
Amenia, Dutchess Co., New York, 109, 246
American forces in France., 999
Amesbury, Dutchess Co., New York, 109
Amesbury, NY, 109
Amherst, Buffalo Co., Nebraska, 1335, 1609
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Amherst, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts, 822
Amoskeag, NH, 942
Amsterdam, Holland, 417, 786
Amsterdam, Montgomery Co., New York, 998, 1410, 1645
Anaheim, Orange Co., California, 765, 1185, 1187, 1291, 1584
Ancient Cemetery, Wiscasset, Lincoln Co., ME, 120
Andersonville Prison, Sumter Co., Georgia, 535
Andover West Parish Cemetery, Andover, Essex Co., MA, 799, 1211, 1212
Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 391, 392, 412, 735, 736, 781, 1189, 1412
Annandale, Wright Co., Minnesota, 1530
Anson, Somerset Co., Maine, 174, 1531, 1532
Antrim, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire, 1006
app. North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine, 34
Appleton, Outagamie Co., Wisconsin, 1460
AR, 497, 571, 983, 1392
Arcadia, Los Angeles Co., California, 1054
Arcadia, Washington Co., Rhode Island, 1167
Arcadia, Wayne Co., New York, 1092
Argyle, Washington Co., New York, 510, 908, 909, 1328
Arizona Territory, 1191
Arlington, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 956, 1275, 1380, 1496, 1497, 1667
Army, 1044
Ashburnham, Worcester Co., MAm, 480, 876
Ashburnham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 96, 227, 228, 229, 479, 480, 481, 876, 877, 878, 1298, 1590
Ashby then Fitchburg, MA, 347
Ashby, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 348, 349, 876
Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 201, 290, 291, 405, 426, 558, 566, 761, 1181
Assonet Burial Gound, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 980
Assonet, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 211, 453, 568, 644, 979, 1389
at Sea, 59, 63, 119, 120, 121, 153, 164, 183, 184, 194, 206, 232, 262, 263, 289, 313, 316, 323, 324, 351, 358,

367, 378, 379, 381, 444, 518, 528, 544, 668, 710
at sea "with Capt. Herrick", 178
at Sea Liverpool to Boston., 1363
At Sea off Fairfield Co., CT, 1054
At Sea off San Diego, CA, 1054
at sea on way home from Rio de Janeiro., 527
At sea., 323
At Sea/City Point, VA, 202
Athens, Bradford Co., Pennsylvania, 207, 444, 486
Athens, PA, 231, 486
Athol, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 1517
Attleboro, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 215, 319, 1391, 1514, 1556, 1683
Auburn, Androscoggin Co., Maine, 626, 1532
Auburn, Androscoggin, Maine, 1504, 1505
Auburn, Cayuga Co., New York, 1465
Auburn, King Co., Washington, 1267, 1569
Auburn, Ontario, Canada, 245
Auburn, Placer Co., California, 1335, 1609
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Auburn, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 147, 312, 1231
Aug 1864, 275
Augusta, Hancock Co., Illinois, 525
Augusta, Kennebec Co., Maine, 384, 681, 736, 746, 1057, 1083, 1138, 1193
Augusta?, NY or Canada, 105
Aurelius, Cayuga Co., New York, 986
Aurora, Cayuga Co., New York, 493, 888
Aurora, Kane Co., Illinois, 1165, 1512, 1515
Austin, Travis Co., Texas, 1393
Australia, 1479
Avoca (Stuben Co.), NY, 113, 254
AZ, 1534
Balstadsocken, Sweden, 1091
Baltimore, Baltimore City, Maryland, 524, 618, 888, 1001, 1313, 1316
Bangall, Dutchess Co., New York, 245, 248, 249
Bangor, 1362
Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine, 469, 513, 706, 715, 854, 875, 893, 915, 1135, 1136, 1228, 1229, 1339, 1491,

1492, 1493, 1494, 1495, 1551, 1552, 1553, 1610, 1662, 1663, 1665, 1666, 1681, 1682, 1696, 1716
Bar Harbor, Hancock Co., Maine, 1385
Baraboo, Sauk Co., Wisconsin, 987, 1397
Baratos, WI, 1493
Barnard, Windsor Co., Vermont, 1079
Barnardston, Hamoshire Co., Massachusetts, 842
Barnstable, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 171, 283, 342, 506, 589, 653, 904, 1327, 1384, 1545, 1612
Barnstable, MA, 506
Barnstead, Belknap Co., New Hampshire, 469
Barre, Washington Co., Vermont, 89, 220, 221, 473, 474, 804
Barre, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 1672
Barrington, Nova Scotia, Canada, 969
Batavia, Genesee Co., New York, 465, 578, 997, 1409
Bath, Grafton Co., New Hampshire, 839, 1413
Bath, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, 383, 384, 397, 398, 414, 722, 744, 745, 795, 948, 1152
Battle Creek, Calhoun Co., Michigan, 578, 997, 1409, 1645
Bay City, Bay Co., Michigan, 573, 986, 1394, 1395, 1641, 1642
Bay of Bengal, India, 529
Beaver Falls Cemetery, Beaver Co., Pennsylvania, 1250, 1564
Beaver Valley Hospital, New Brighton, Beaver Co., PA, 1250, 1564
Bedford, Calhoun Co., Michigan, 1137
Bedford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 786, 1139, 1496, 1497
Beech Grove Cemetery, Westport, Bristol Co., MA, 1002
Beech Woods, Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., MA, 272, 534
Beekman, Clinton Co., New York, 102, 234, 491
Belfast, Waldo Co., Maine, 392, 948
Bellevue Cemetery, Harvard, Worcester Co., MA, 1199, 1535
Bellingham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 760
Bellingham, Whatcom Co., WA, 63
Bellows Falls, Windham Co., Vermont, 814, 1146, 1230
Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio, 23, 82, 450, 452, 453, 830, 832, 834
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Bengall, Dutchess Co., New York, 108
Benton Harbor, Berrien Co., Michigan, 1054, 1324, 1606
Bergen Co., NJ, 788, 1204
Bergen, Genesee Co., New York, 998, 1410
Berkeley, Alameda Co., California, 1192
Berkely, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 1475
Berkley, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 982
Berkshire, NY, 486
Berlin, Hartford Co., Connecticut, 365
Berlin, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 227
Bernalillo, Sandoval Co., New Mexico, 1703
Berrien Co., MI, 609, 1053
Bertrand, Berrien Co., Michigan, 487, 488
Berwick, St. Mary Parish, Louisiana, 1150
Bevard, Transylvania Co., North Carolina, 1626
Beverly, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 25, 58, 148, 549, 865, 1441, 1543
Bexar Co., TX, 1581
Biddeford, York Co., Maine, 817
Billerica, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 793, 1441, 1654
Binghamton, NY, 453
Birch Point Cemetery, Wiscasset, Lincoln Co., ME, 119
Blenheim, Schoharie Co., New York, 501, 897, 898
Bloomfield, ME, 69, 93, 224
Bloomington, McLean Co., Illinois, 716, 1151
Blue Mound, Macon Co., Illinois, 1150
Blue Sulphur Springs, Greenbriar Co., West Virginia, 239, 496
Boise, Ada Co., Idaho, 1334
Bolton, England, 653
Bolton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 413, 665, 785, 786, 1204, 1537
Boothbay, Lincoln Co., Maine, 397, 1155
Boston City Hospital, Boston, Sufflok Co., MA, 779, 1198
Boston or Scituate, MA, 517
Boston, Suffolk Co., MA, 147, 311, 346, 403, 755, 837, 1315
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Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 8, 35, 37, 91, 99, 107, 118, 121, 122, 123, 133, 171, 173, 191, 195, 196,
198, 199, 212, 232, 260, 264, 286, 288, 293, 310, 314, 317, 320, 327, 331, 332, 336, 338, 341, 342, 345,
346, 347, 351, 352, 362, 363, 365, 366, 381, 397, 406, 409, 411, 412, 413, 414, 415, 416, 419, 420, 422,
423, 428, 432, 435, 459, 472, 484, 502, 506, 515, 519, 520, 523, 527, 530, 533, 544, 545, 548, 549, 551,
561, 597, 618, 624, 625, 626, 630, 631, 637, 649, 656, 657, 658, 659, 660, 664, 665, 669, 671, 677, 678,
679, 680, 681, 682, 684, 685, 686, 691, 692, 707, 711, 715, 716, 720, 723, 724, 742, 744, 760, 770, 771,
773, 774, 775, 777, 778, 780, 781, 783, 784, 785, 786, 788, 790, 791, 792, 793, 794, 795, 796, 804, 805,
806, 809, 816, 838, 841, 842, 844, 846, 847, 856, 879, 881, 882, 890, 896, 899, 900, 904, 905, 920, 921,
923, 924, 926, 928, 929, 932, 936, 946, 948, 949, 950, 952, 957, 958, 959, 972, 1017, 1022, 1023, 1033,
1034, 1038, 1065, 1066, 1075, 1082, 1097, 1098, 1099, 1101, 1102, 1104, 1110, 1112, 1113, 1114, 1115,
1121, 1124, 1125, 1126, 1136, 1149, 1170, 1182, 1193, 1194, 1195, 1196, 1197, 1198, 1203, 1205, 1208,
1209, 1210, 1211, 1218, 1222, 1225, 1247, 1253, 1260, 1261, 1270, 1289, 1290, 1296, 1297, 1299, 1301,
1302, 1303, 1307, 1320, 1327, 1340, 1355, 1357, 1358, 1359, 1360, 1363, 1370, 1372, 1374, 1376, 1390,
1422, 1423, 1432, 1439, 1440, 1441, 1442, 1449, 1463, 1466, 1480, 1481, 1482, 1485, 1487, 1493, 1498,
1499, 1516, 1518, 1528, 1534, 1535, 1543, 1545, 1557, 1571, 1575, 1579, 1587, 1588, 1589, 1614, 1615,
1622, 1626, 1627, 1629, 1633, 1635, 1639, 1653, 1654, 1666, 1668, 1672, 1673, 1674, 1688, 1691, 1699,
1701, 1706, 1713

Bound Brook, Somerse Co., New Jersey, 891
Bourne, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 633, 1075
BowdBowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, 737, 1168
Bowdoin, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, 191, 394, 400, 737, 739, 747, 748, 1167, 1169, 1173
Bowdoinham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, 189, 190, 387, 393, 394, 395, 396, 397, 398, 399, 400, 407, 736, 737,

741, 742, 743, 744, 745, 746, 747, 763
Bradford Co., PA, 687
Bradford, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 893, 961
Bradford, Penobscot Co., Maine, 350
Bradley, Penobscot Co., Maine, 1280
Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 128, 195, 196, 339, 410, 411, 412, 418, 527, 648, 725, 773, 774, 775,

777, 778, 800, 931, 932, 1082, 1100, 1320, 1465, 1466, 1524, 1584, 1604, 1655, 1676
Brandenburg, Meade Co., KY, 887, 1311, 1601
Brattleboro, Windham Co., Vermont, 972, 1516, 1672, 1673
Brevard Co., FL, 1514
Brewer, Penobscot Co., Maine, 437, 438, 811, 812, 813, 814, 1080, 1228, 1229, 1230, 1552, 1553, 1681, 1682,

1683
Bridgeport, Fairfield Co., Connecticut, 1054, 1687
Bridgewater Cemetery, Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA, 417, 787
Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 10, 42, 79, 80, 91, 92, 130, 131, 137, 145, 159, 200, 201, 202, 203,

204, 218, 219, 227, 251, 266, 277, 293, 294, 306, 310, 311, 351, 409, 411, 427, 455, 459, 504, 563, 593,
748, 775, 776, 787, 788, 819, 839, 842, 854, 922, 937, 954, 968, 1007, 1031, 1072, 1109, 1161, 1162,
1204, 1214, 1220, 1223, 1253, 1254, 1474, 1479, 1480, 1508, 1511, 1512, 1549, 1660, 1679

Bridgewater, Windsor Co., Vermont, 221, 473
Bridgton, Cumberland Co., Maine, 1148
Brighton, 1673
Brighton, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 517, 1355
Brisco Run, Wood Co., West Virginia, 830
Bristol, Bristol Co., Rhode Island, 516
Bristol, Hartford Co., Connecticut, 1610, 1696, 1716
Bristol, RI, 678



Location Index

1966 Produced by Legacy

Brockton or Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 1452
Brockton VA Hospital, Brockton, Plymouth Co., MA, 1522
Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 25, 90, 91, 141, 151, 224, 318, 323, 337, 338, 339, 553, 564, 565,

603, 621, 626, 627, 643, 644, 647, 648, 649, 746, 757, 760, 854, 855, 893, 975, 977, 1003, 1023, 1049,
1070, 1071, 1072, 1085, 1090, 1105, 1179, 1212, 1221, 1264, 1376, 1378, 1387, 1388, 1391, 1425, 1453,
1463, 1464, 1466, 1467, 1468, 1469, 1526, 1527, 1541, 1542, 1547, 1549, 1574, 1632, 1634, 1635, 1656,
1678, 1680, 1699

Bronx, New York, New York, 1540
Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 134, 306, 307, 603, 605, 606, 754, 1038, 1040, 1041, 1044, 1046
Brookline (sic), NY, 1520
Brookline, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 316, 363, 419, 530, 619, 678, 682, 683, 888, 889, 1117, 1120, 1121,

1182, 1303, 1315, 1356, 1484, 1485, 1623
Brooklyn (sic), Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 1119
Brooklyn, Kings Co., New York, 417, 498, 787, 896, 903, 1066, 1139, 1208, 1355, 1497, 1622, 1659, 1704
Broward Co., FL, 1606
Brunswick, Cumberland Co., Maine, 189, 395, 398, 399, 747, 1691
Bryson Center, Genesee Co., New York, 465
Buchanan, Berrien Co., Michigan, 484, 487, 489
Buchanan, Lawrence Co., Kentucky, 994
Buckfield, Oxford Co., Maine, 868
Bucksport, Hancock Co., Maine, 598, 1143
Buffalo, Erie Co., New York, 282, 309, 550, 609, 873, 1300, 1496, 1642
Bufort, Monroe Co., New York, 98
Bunker Hill Cemetery Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 282
Burial Hill, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 54
Burial Hill, Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA, 153, 317
Burlington Flats, Otsego Co., New York, 1411
Burlington, Chittenden Co., Vermont, 1578, 1688
Burlington, IA, 1300, 1301
Burlington, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 1687, 1698
Burying Ground (Plympton Green), Plympton, Massachusetts, 1, 3, 4, 5, 14, 15, 16, 24, 25, 53, 55, 60, 61, 89,

90, 143, 144, 153, 155, 156, 222, 223, 315, 316, 317
Bushnell Veterans Cemetery, Bushnell, Sumter Co., FL, 1606, 1694
Butternuts, Otsego Co., New York, 23, 81, 82
Buzzards Bay, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 1626, 1697
Byron Center, Genesee Co., New York, 465, 851
Byron, Genesee Co., New York, 578, 998
CA, 276, 277, 346, 538, 539, 941, 1459, 1519, 1520, 1581
Cabell Co., WV, 1235
Cadmus, Lawrence Co., Kentucky, 994
Cairo, Ritchie Co., West Virginia, 835
Calaveras Co., CA, 1590, 1692
Calhoun Co., MI, 445
California, 433, 435
California., 346
Calverton National Cemetery, Calverton, New York, 1704
Cambridge or Duxbury, MA, 314, 616, 920
Cambridge Springs, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, 1006
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Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 204, 206, 282, 439, 548, 774, 794, 851, 955, 956, 964, 1019, 1033,
1082, 1195, 1307, 1313, 1378, 1380, 1429, 1579, 1636, 1637, 1677

Cambridge, Washington Co., New York, 255, 509, 510, 576, 908, 909, 991
Cambridge/White Creek, Washington Co., New York, 113, 254
Cambridgeport, MA, 507
Camden Clark Memorail Hospital, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV, 834, 1250
Camden, Knox Co., Maine, 811, 1072, 1539, 1679
Camden, Oneida Co., New York, 318, 621
Camden-Clark Memorial Hospital, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV, 1250, 1564
Campbellton, New Brunswick, Canada, 1388, 1461, 1633
Campton, Bedfordshire, England, 1
Canada, 100, 150, 228, 511, 721, 896, 1058, 1109, 1152, 1153, 1157, 1178, 1219, 1221, 1322, 1365, 1415,

1443, 1470, 1475, 1485, 1534, 1550, 1579, 1634, 1635
Canandaigua, Ontario Co., New York, 1643
Canterbury, CT, 355
Canterbury, Kent Co., England, 895, 1321
Canton de Neuchatel, Switzerland, 1299
Canton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 635, 858, 975, 1069, 1104, 1272, 1276
Canton, Oxford Co., Maine, 724, 725
Canton, Stark Co., Ohio, 999
Canyonville, Douglas Co., Oregon, 1267
Cape Elizabeth, Cumberland Co., Maine, 380, 714, 715, 1295
Cape Girardeau, Cape Girardeau Co., California, 1286, 1581, 1690
Caracas, Venezuela, 1302
Caribou, Aroostock Co., Maine, 805, 1504
Carleton Cemetery, Rockport, Knox Co., ME, 811
Carlisle, Cumberland Co., Pennsylvania, 1147
Carlisle, Schoharie Co., New York, 136
Carman, Schenectady Co., New York, 998
Caroline, Tomplins Co., New York, 274, 486
Carroll, Carroll Co., Iowa, 1623
Carrollton, Carroll Co., KY, 1314
Carthage, Hancock Co., Illinois, 448, 829, 1246
Carver Center Cemetery, Carver, Plymouth Co., MA, 62, 162
Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 13, 16, 32, 51, 52, 61, 62, 111, 112, 138, 152, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162,

230, 252, 253, 270, 305, 325, 326, 327, 328, 502, 533, 599, 622, 623, 633, 634, 699, 971, 1011, 1023,
1036, 1066, 1067, 1159, 1219, 1433, 1434, 1436, 1437, 1442, 1448, 1450, 1488, 1650, 1651, 1652, 1653,
1701

Carver/Colrain, MA, 62, 160
Cascade Locks, Hood River Co., Oregon, 850, 1266, 1569
Casco, Cumberland Co., Maine, 865, 1286
Castleton, Rutland Co., Vermont, 1467, 1659
Cazenovia, Madison Co., New York, 110, 248
Cedarville Cemetery, Belpre, Washington Co., OH, 83, 209, 210, 450
Cemetery at Ashdod, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 291
Cemetery at Middleboro Green, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 4, 5, 17, 25
Cemetery at Unitarian Church, Duxbury, Massachusetts, 20, 22, 42, 71, 72, 76, 78, 79, 88, 130, 176, 178, 180,

181, 192, 197, 198, 199, 217, 218
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Centerville, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 1483
Centerville, Nova Scotia, Canada, 1216
Chadron, Dawes Co., Nebraska, 1692
Champaign Co., IL, 913
Charleston, Coles Co., Illinois, 998
Charleston, Kanawha Co., West Virginia, 1218
Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 78, 131, 196, 197, 260, 281, 290, 335, 367, 412, 413, 414, 415, 416,

421, 422, 435, 436, 438, 440, 459, 524, 548, 549, 550, 551, 618, 640, 651, 676, 784, 786, 793, 947, 948,
955, 957, 961, 1092, 1115, 1116, 1202, 1203, 1369, 1496, 1544

Charlestown, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire, 274, 537
Charlotte, Mecklenburg, North Carolina, 1703
Charlottesville, Albemarle Co., Virginia, 1327
Charlton Depot, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 482
Charlton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 482, 1041
Chatham, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 98, 1229, 1553
Chatham, New Brunswick, Canada, 1229
Chautauqua Co., NY, 465
Chelsea or Boston, MA, 335
Chelsea or Charlestown, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 201
Chelsea Soldiers Home, Chelsea, Suffolk Co., MA, 419, 790
Chelsea, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 166, 179, 211, 282, 334, 360, 431, 453, 548, 676, 677, 778, 788, 789,

836, 893, 923, 948, 1004, 1037, 1081, 1098, 1115, 1116, 1251, 1451, 1475, 1483
Chenango Co., NY/CT??, 235
Chesapeake City, Chesapeake Co., Virginia, 1613
Cheshire Co., NH, 40, 127, 187
Chestnut Hill, Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania, 1257
Chicago, Cook Co., IL, 180, 262, 365, 366, 441, 487, 491, 520, 521, 686, 687, 690, 819, 884, 926, 990, 1054,

1122, 1123, 1124, 1147, 1254, 1301, 1485, 1486, 1527, 1599, 1606, 1662, 1694, 1714
Chilmark, Dukes Co., MA, 108
Chiltonville Cemetery, Plymouth Co., MA, 305, 588, 589, 598, 1653
Chittagong, India, 1116
Church Cemetery, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA, 320
Church Hill Cemetery, Norwell, Plymouth Co., MA, 355, 1092
Cincinnati, Hamilton Co., Ohio, 1485
Claiborne, Monroe Co., AL, 780
Clarendon, Orleans Co., NY, 990
Clark Co., OH, 206, 207, 444
Clarke Twp., Ontario, Canada, 109, 245
Cleveland, Cuyahoga Co., Ohio, 733, 1167, 1393, 1395, 1571
Clinton, Clinton Co., Iowa, 580, 1000, 1001, 1357
Clinton, Oneida Co., New York, 1304
Clinton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 1518
Clio, Genesee Co., Michigan, 987
Cloverdale, Sonoma Co., California, 1533
CO, 981, 982, 1042, 1241, 1242, 1243, 1338, 1339, 1560, 1587
Coggon, Linn Co., Iowa, 1619
Cohasset, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 324, 404, 433, 627, 797, 809, 1178, 1199, 1471, 1653
Collinwood, Cleveland, Ohio, 999, 1411
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Columbia Co., OR, 1580, 1689
Columbia, Washington Co., Maine, 390
Columbiana Co., OH, 1613
Columbus, Burlington Co., New Jersey, 932
Columbus, Franklin Co., Ohio, 850, 1248, 1264, 1265, 1289
Como Cemetery, Como, Whiteside Co., IL, 262, 518, 519, 926, 927
Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois, 118, 262, 518, 519, 687, 688, 925, 926, 1122, 1357
Concord, Contra Costa Co., California, 1519
Concord, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 306, 495, 666, 892, 1319
Congregational Church Cemetery, Marshfield, Plymouth Co., MA, 412, 782
Congress Park, Cook Co., Illinois, 992
Contra Costa Co., CA, 1173, 1519, 1520
Convent Station, Morris Co., NJ, 1317
Conway, Horry Co., South Carolina, 314
Cook Co., IL, 1690
Cooperstown, Otsego Co., New York, 140, 297, 572, 578, 579, 580, 985, 996, 998, 999, 1408, 1411, 1412
Copenhagen, Denmark, 1216
Corpus Christi, Nueces Co., Texas, 1203
Corsicana, Navarro Co., Texas, 1606
Cortland Rural Cemetery, Cortland Co., New York, 98, 230, 231, 882
Cortland Village, NY, 485, 488, 489
Cortland, Cortland Co., New York, 882, 1302, 1590
Cortlandville, Cortland Co., New York, 484, 485, 489
Cortlandville, NY, 489
Corvallis, Benton Co., Oregon, 1569
Coshochtan Co., OH., 461
Council Bluffs, Pottawattamie Co, Iowa, 745, 1586, 1717
County Caven, Ireland, 1146
Coventry, Chenango Co., New York, 485
Covington, Kenton Co., Kentucky, 1313, 1316, 1393
Cowen, Isle of Wight, England, 497
Coxsackie, Albany Co., New York, 107
Craftsbury, Orleans Co., Vermont, 650, 1015, 1091
Cranston, Providence Co., Rhode Island, 1231, 1387, 1554, 1555
Cranston, RI, 334
Crawford Co., IA, 1155
Crohan, County Roscommon, Ireland, 1147
Cromwell, Union Co., Iowa, 1232
Cross Street Cemetery, Medford, Massachusetts, 361
Crown Point, Essex Co., New York, 481
Crum Elbow, Dutchess Co., New York, 105, 169, 235
CT, 235, 274, 299, 488, 491, 536, 582, 596, 600, 743, 772, 1171, 1384, 1463, 1506, 1534, 1577, 1578, 1651,

1676, 1677, 1678, 1687, 1707
CT [?], 1414
CT., 419
Cuba, 19
Cumberland Co., ME, 182, 183, 378, 379, 710, 711, 1146, 1504, 1505
Cumberland, Providence Co., Rhode Island, 163
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Cushing Cemetery, Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., MA, 444, 819
Custer, Mason Co., Michigan, 991, 1404
Dakota N., 1055
Dallas Co., AL, 1536
Daly City, San Mateo Co., California, 1455
Damariscotta, ME, 438
Dana, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 1517, 1656
Danby, Tompkins Co., New York, 85
Danielson, Windham Co., Connecticut, 498, 896, 1688
Danvers, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 148, 415, 865
Dardanelle, Yell Co., Arkansas, 1392
Darlington, County Durham, England, 1541
Dartmouth College, 1280
Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 4, 5, 6, 12, 13, 22, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 35, 41, 48, 49, 50, 74, 80, 81, 82,

101, 102, 103, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 109, 115, 116, 129, 130, 139, 140, 141, 205, 206, 207, 233, 234,
238, 239, 240, 241, 242, 258, 295, 296, 297, 298, 443, 917, 939, 1346, 1347, 1348, 1428, 1621

Dartmouth, Plymouth Colony, 5, 6, 27, 101, 102
Davenport, Scott Co., Iowa, 1001, 1157
Davison, Genesee Co., Michigan, 1394, 1640
Davy, McDowell Co., West Virginia, 578
Daytona Beach, Volusia Co., Florida, 1113
DC, 1416
DE, 1330
De Ruyter, Madison Co., New York, 487, 882
Dead River Plantation, Somerset Co., Maine, 407, 765, 1186, 1187, 1188, 1532, 1533
Dead River, Somerset Co., Maine, 1533
Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 233, 268, 343, 454, 527, 535, 536, 624, 694, 773, 836, 837, 931, 932,

939, 1276, 1535, 1576
Deegans, Fayette Co., West Virginia, 995, 1408
Deer Island, Hancock Co., Maine, 791, 792
Deland, Volusia Co., Florida, 1222, 1548
Delavan, Walworth Co., Wisconsin, 885, 1303
Delaware Co., IA, 1350, 1618
Delaware Co., OH, 1264
Delphi Falls Cemetery, Delphi, Onondaga Co., NY, 170
Delphi, Onondaga Co., NY, 170
Delray Beach, Palm Beach Co., Florida, 1687
Dennison, TX, 1357
Denver, Denver Co., Colorado, 297, 580, 1001, 1274, 1413, 1575, 1718
Derby, New Brusnwick, Canada, 721, 1152, 1153, 1154, 1508
Derby, New Haven Co., Connecticut, 508, 905
Detroit, Wayne Co., Michigan, 988, 990, 992, 1121, 1394, 1401, 1643, 1645, 1688
Devonshire, England, 282
Dexter, Penobscot Co., Maine, 875
Diamond Point, Warren Co., New York, 1280, 1579
Digby, Nova Scotia, Canada, 244
Dighton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 377, 506, 902, 1096, 1262, 1646, 1647
Diller, Jackson Co., Nebraska, 1241, 1559
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Diller, Jefferson Co., Nebraska, 1560
Dixfield, Oxford Co., Maine, 384, 385, 724, 727, 1531
Dixon, Lee Co., Illinois, 829
Dodge Co., MN, 896, 1321
Donna, Hdalgo Co., Texas, 1570
Dorchester, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 171, 314, 320, 342, 343, 439, 679, 736, 836, 1121, 1162, 1261, 1547
Dover Plains, Dutchess Co., New York, 169, 170, 237
Dover, Dutchess Co., New York, 110, 169, 248
Dover, Dutchess Co., NY, 169
Dover, Kent Co., Delaware, 266
Dover, Strafford Co., New Hampshire, 282, 393, 431, 471, 473, 549, 550, 865, 866, 959, 960, 961, 962, 1008,

1287, 1379
Dover-Foxcroft, Piscataquis Co., Maine, 95, 227, 875, 876, 1615
Dracut, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 887, 1290
Drowned at sea., 177, 356, 423
Duanesburg, Schnectady Co., New York, 247
Dudley, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 482
Dunbarton, Merrimack Co., New Hampshire, 524
Dundee Lake, Passaic Co., New Jersey, 1486
Dundee, Cumberland Co., Maine, 806
Dunedin, Pinellas Co., FL., 1711
Dunstable, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 614, 1060
Duran [?], 314
Durand, Shiawassee Co, Michigan, 573, 1496
Dutchess Co., NY, 6, 29, 104, 105, 109, 110, 236, 237, 238, 245, 246, 247, 248, 500, 501
Dutchess, Co., New York, 105, 236
Dutchess/Greene Co., NY, 104, 235
Duxbury & Plympton, MA, 3
Duxbury Cemetery, Duxbury, Massachusetts, 750, 1173
Duxbury or Freetown, MA, 3, 10
Duxbury or Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 1479
Duxbury or Rockland, MA, 1375, 1483, 1624
Duxbury, MA and Fairhaven, Massachusetts, 80, 329, 753
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Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38,
42, 44, 54, 63, 64, 67, 68, 69, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 75, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 88, 91, 115, 116, 117, 118, 120,
121, 122, 123, 124, 130, 131, 132, 133, 134, 153, 155, 157, 163, 164, 165, 166, 167, 171, 172, 173, 174,
175, 176, 177, 178, 179, 180, 181, 182, 183, 184, 185, 186, 188, 191, 192, 193, 194, 196, 197, 198, 199,
200, 201, 204, 205, 217, 218, 223, 225, 259, 260, 261, 262, 263, 265, 266, 267, 268, 281, 282, 285, 286,
287, 288, 289, 290, 291, 303, 304, 314, 315, 320, 321, 323, 324, 329, 330, 331, 332, 333, 334, 335, 344,
345, 346, 347, 350, 351, 352, 353, 354, 355, 356, 357, 358, 359, 360, 361, 362, 363, 364, 365, 366, 367,
368, 369, 371, 372, 373, 376, 379, 380, 383, 384, 401, 402, 403, 404, 405, 406, 409, 410, 414, 417, 418,
419, 420, 421, 422, 423, 424, 425, 426, 427, 428, 430, 433, 434, 435, 436, 437, 441, 442, 514, 515, 516,
517, 518, 519, 520, 521, 522, 525, 526, 527, 528, 529, 543, 544, 545, 546, 547, 548, 549, 550, 555, 556,
557, 558, 559, 560, 562, 564, 565, 566, 567, 584, 589, 595, 597, 612, 616, 617, 618, 624, 625, 627, 628,
635, 636, 637, 638, 642, 654, 655, 656, 657, 658, 659, 660, 664, 665, 666, 667, 668, 669, 670, 671, 672,
673, 674, 675, 676, 677, 679, 680, 681, 682, 683, 684, 685, 686, 687, 689, 690, 691, 692, 693, 694, 699,
700, 701, 702, 703, 704, 706, 711, 712, 713, 714, 749, 750, 751, 752, 753, 754, 755, 756, 757, 760, 761,
762, 772, 773, 782, 784, 786, 787, 788, 789, 790, 791, 792, 793, 794, 795, 796, 797, 798, 799, 800, 802,
806, 807, 808, 809, 810, 855, 883, 920, 921, 922, 923, 924, 925, 926, 927, 928, 929, 931, 932, 933, 946,
947, 948, 949, 950, 951, 952, 953, 954, 966, 967, 968, 969, 970, 971, 972, 973, 974, 975, 977, 978, 1033,
1065, 1066, 1070, 1072, 1073, 1077, 1096, 1097, 1098, 1101, 1102, 1103, 1105, 1106, 1107, 1108, 1109,
1110, 1111, 1112, 1113, 1114, 1116, 1117, 1118, 1119, 1120, 1122, 1123, 1125, 1126, 1129, 1130, 1131,
1132, 1149, 1150, 1173, 1174, 1175, 1176, 1177, 1178, 1179, 1181, 1182, 1209, 1210, 1211, 1212, 1213,
1217, 1223, 1297, 1301, 1354, 1355, 1356, 1366, 1367, 1369, 1375, 1376, 1377, 1384, 1385, 1386, 1430,
1478, 1479, 1480, 1481, 1482, 1487, 1488, 1489, 1507, 1508, 1520, 1521, 1522, 1523, 1525, 1527, 1528,
1542, 1543, 1544, 1624, 1625, 1626, 1627, 1628, 1635, 1658, 1671, 1674, 1675, 1697, 1707

Duxbury, Plymouth Colony, 2, 7
Dwight Missions,, 983
E. Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 1098
E. Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 804
E. Hadam, CT, 34
East Berkshire, Franklin Co., Vermont, 1092
East Bethany, Genesee Co., New York, 1554
East Boston, MA, 202, 288, 345, 361, 428, 429, 618, 658, 676, 686, 760, 770, 796, 805, 1066
East Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 166, 335, 443, 700, 770, 805, 816, 1116
East Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 204, 303, 405, 434, 443, 456, 459, 758, 759, 800, 801, 905,

1007, 1010, 1093, 1213, 1214, 1215, 1222, 1261, 1377, 1378, 1452, 1474, 1548, 1565
East Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 1445
East Canada, 203
East Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 599
East Douglas, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 1525
East Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 333, 564, 714, 750
East Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 281, 539, 541, 542, 943, 1091
East Greenwich, Kent Co., Rhode Island, 335, 642, 733, 1167
East Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut, 1669, 1670
East Lebanon, York Co., Maine, 1385
East Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 735
East Lynn, Wayne Co., West Virginia, 994
East Orange, Essex Co., New Jersey, 787, 788, 1203
East Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island, 1231, 1308, 1554
East Taunton Cemetery, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 84
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East Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 1370
East Wilton, Hillsbrorough Co., New Hampshire, 745
Eastham, MA, 617
Easton Cemetery, Easton, Bristol Co., MA, 565, 975
Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 14, 53, 137, 142, 299, 375, 565, 583, 584, 645, 859, 976, 1085, 1086,

1388, 1468, 1469, 1479
Easton, Washington Co., New York, 104, 106, 234, 238
Eastport, Washington Co., Maine, 677
Eastr Orrington, Penobscot Co., Maine, 1229, 1551
Eau Claire, Eau Claire Co., Wisconsin, 1486, 1662
Edgartown, Marthas Vinyard, Massachusetts, 443, 847
Edgecombe, Lincoln Co., Maine, 1155
Edson Cemetery, Lowell, Middlesex Co., MA, 613, 614, 1059
El Paso, El Paso Co., Texas, 1228, 1551
Elba, Genesee Co., New York, 110, 249, 578, 997
Elba, Lapeer Co., Michigan, 1644
Elbridge, Onondaga Co., New York, 1076
Elgin, IL, 441, 660, 815
Elgin, Kane Co., Illinois, 346, 441, 660
Ellensburg, Kittitas Co., Washington, 1193, 1533
Ellis Co., TX, 1269
Ellsworth, Hancock Co., Maine, 1142
Elm St., Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA, 219
Elm Street Cemetery, Braintree, Norfolk Co., MA, 195, 410
Elmira, NY, 453
Elmwood Cemetery, Barre, Washington Co., VT, 89, 220, 221, 473, 474
Emery Co., UT, 1171
Emery Hill Cemetery, Fairfield, Somerset Co., ME, 69, 174
England, 1, 274, 583, 585, 599, 1027, 1065, 1094, 1168, 1252, 1363, 1372, 1373, 1391, 1470, 1573, 1678
Erie Co., NY, 207
Erie Co., PA, 500
Erie, PA, 586
Ernestown/Bellville, Ontario, Canada, 109
Escondido, San Diego Co., California, 1704
Essex, Clinton Co., Michigan, 1364
Essex, NY, 229
Esslingen, Würtemburg, Germany, 879, 1299
Eustis, Franklin Co., Maine, 1188, 1532
Evanston, Cook Co., Illinois, 1238
Eventon, NC, 123, 266
Everett, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 335, 549, 551, 640, 641, 1080, 1081, 1082, 1115, 1116, 1198, 1212,

1440, 1483, 1497, 1541, 1666
Everett, Snohomish Co., Washington, 1641
Evergreen Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA, 291, 377, 555, 566, 612, 623, 706, 1067, 1183
Evergreen Cemetery, Leominster, MA, 1252, 1564
Evergreen Cemetery, Menomonie, Dunn Co., WI, 688, 1122, 1123, 1486, 1661, 1662
Evergreen Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME, 763, 1182, 1183, 1528
Evergreen Cemetery, Stoughton, Norfolk Co., MA, 468, 856
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Evesham, Burlington Co., New Jersey, 108
Exeter, Fillmore Co., Nebraska, 1000, 1413
Exeter, Otsego Co., New York, 489, 578, 995, 996
Exeter, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire, 1296
Exeter, Washington Co., Connecticut, 1167, 1515
Fair Acres, Elwood, Atlantic Co., NJ, 1321
Fairbault, Rice Co., MN, 1320
Fairbury, Jefferson Co., Nebraska, 1151, 1242, 1560
Fairfax, Fairfax Co., Virginia, 1228
Fairfield, Fairfield Co., Connecticut, 1506, 1669
Fairfield, Somerset Co., Maine, 69, 174, 175, 350, 378, 708, 723, 1142, 1155, 1500, 1501
Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 80, 166, 276, 278, 279, 313, 315, 333, 334, 388, 441, 513, 534, 539,

615, 638, 639, 727, 728, 814, 841, 845, 916, 917, 918, 919, 936, 937, 938, 939, 1075, 1163, 1339, 1341,
1343, 1345, 1346, 1347, 1348, 1351, 1352, 1361, 1363

Fairview, Erie Co., Pennsylvania, 941
Fairview, Fulton Co., Illinois, 1390
Fall River, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 279, 326, 390, 541, 569, 621, 734, 735, 816, 884, 979, 982, 1389, 1620,

1639
Falmouth (now Portland), Cumberland Co., Maine, 378, 708, 1141
Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 158, 210, 904, 1310, 1327, 1607, 1691, 1713
Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine, 183, 184, 378, 379, 381, 708, 709, 710, 711, 1140, 1141, 1142, 1497,

1499, 1500
Falmouth, Stafford Co., Virginia, 651
Fargo, Cass Co., North Dakota, 988
Farlee, Orange Co., Vermont, 223
Farmington, Franklin Co., Maine, 740, 1183, 1528, 1529
Fayal, Azores, 879
Fayal, Azores ?, 1299, 1300
Fayette, Kennebec Co., Maine, 25, 89
Felicity, Clermont Co., Ohio, 913
Fenton, Genesee Co., Michigan, 1400, 1401
Fentonville, Chatauqua Co., Michigan, 573
Fergusonville, Delaware Co., New York, 1405
Fern Hill Cemetery, Hanson, Massachusetts, 3, 10, 337, 1150, 1507
Fern Hill Cemetery, Hanson, Plymouth Co., MA, 1086
Ferrisburg, Addison Co., Vermont, 1280
First Church of Duxbury, 78, 194, 196, 197
First Church of Duxbury, Duxbuary, Plymouth Co., MA, 78, 194
First Church of Duxbury, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 78, 196
First Church, Middleboro, Massachusetts, 26, 99
Fitchburg (formerly Malone, NY), 347
Fitchburg, Dane Co., Wisconsin, 1492, 1493
Fitchburg, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 69, 97, 173, 346, 347, 348, 349, 350, 480, 660, 661, 662, 663, 876,

878, 1100, 1290, 1535, 1590
FL, 1126, 1345, 1346, 1563, 1612, 1613, 1696, 1708
Flagstaff Cemetery, Eustis, Franklin Co., ME, 407, 765, 766, 1187, 1188
Flagstaff, Somerset Co., Maine, 765, 868, 1186, 1291, 1530
Fleming, Washington Co., Ohio, 1246
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Flint, Genesee Co., MI., 296, 573, 985
Flint, Genesee Co., Michigan, 574, 575, 986, 987, 988, 991, 1394, 1395, 1396, 1398, 1403, 1640, 1641, 1642
Floral Hills Cemetery, Lynnwood, Snohomish Co., WA, 1553
Flore, Northamptonshire, England, 627
Florence, Italy, 895
Fly Creek, Otsego Co., New York, 580, 991, 1002, 1413
Forest Hills Cemetery, Utica, Oneida Co, NY, 445
Fort Lauderville, Broward Co., Florida, 1287
Fort Morgan, Morgan Co., Iowa, 1157
Fort Myers, Lee Co., Florida, 1589, 1691
Fort Plain, Montgomery Co., New York, 1410, 1645
Fort Smith, AR, 1639
Fort Worth, Tarrant Co., Texas, 1286
Fosters, Saginaw Co., Michigan, 1396
Fowler's Mills, Geauga Co., Ohio, 105, 238
Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 187, 286, 388, 389, 390, 626, 729, 730, 731, 732, 1163, 1165, 1166,

1278, 1513
Framingham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 212, 214, 396, 519, 520, 1094, 1716
France, 1122, 1318
Francitas, Jackson Co., Texas, 366, 687, 1486, 1662
Frankfort, Waldo Co., Maine, 76, 190, 191
Freeman, Franklin Co., Maine, 267, 525
Freeport, Cumberland Co., Maine, 123, 266, 523, 709
Freestone, Sonoma Co., CA, 1312
Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 3, 7, 9, 10, 11, 34, 35, 40, 41, 44, 45, 46, 115, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129,

135, 136, 137, 138, 187, 206, 214, 272, 275, 276, 277, 278, 279, 280, 281, 292, 293, 294, 390, 443, 444,
453, 535, 538, 539, 540, 541, 542, 543, 567, 568, 569, 734, 939, 943, 944, 945, 978, 979, 980, 981, 982,
1364, 1365, 1389, 1390, 1391, 1392

Friends Seminary, NY, 1317
Friendship, Knox Co., Maine, 479
Fryeburg, Oxford Co., Maine, 676
Ft. Madison, Lee Co., Iowa, 1464
Fulton ?, 906
Fultonville, Montgomery Co., New York, 998, 1410
Gainesville, TX, 1357
Galesburg, Kalamazoo Co., Michigan, 131
Gallipolis, Gallia Co., Ohio, 444, 1247
Galloway, NY, 139
Gardiner, Kennebec Co., Maine, 744, 1454
Gardner Earl Cemetery, Troy, New York, 1467, 1659
Gardner, Kennebec Co., Maine, 724
Gardner, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 228, 480, 1673
Gardnerville, Douglas Co., Nevada, 1227
Geneva Lake,, 1239
Geneva, Fillmore Co., Nebraska, 1001
Geneva, Kane Co., Illinois, 1482, 1660
Geneva, Ontario Co., New York, 1138, 1319
Genoa, Italy, 498
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Georgetown, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, 119, 120, 383, 720, 721, 746
Germany, 1063, 1203, 1456, 1539, 1653
Gettysburg, Adams Co., Pennsylvania, 1677
Ghent, Columbia Co., New York, 491, 1408
Glastonbury, Hartford Co., Connecticut, 1506, 1669, 1670, 1704
Glen Ellyn, DuPage Co., Illinois, 1232
Glen, Montgomery Co., New York, 998
Glenburn, Penobscot Co., Maine, 1681
Glens Falls, Warren Co., New York, 861, 1279, 1280, 1579
Glenwood Cemetery, Everett, Middlesex So., MA, 335, 640
Glenwood, KY, 577
Gloucester, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 1624, 1661
Goddard Hospital, Brockton, Plymouth Co., MA, 1654, 1701
Goffstown, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire, 524
Gonzales, Gonzales Co., Texas, 1269
Gorham, Cumberland Co., Maine, 1169, 1503
Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, Cook Co., IL, 366, 687, 688, 690
Grafton, Grafton Co., New Hampshire, 538
Grafton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 661, 1446, 1467
Grand Blanc, Genesee Co., Michigan, 986
Grand Isle, Grand Isle Co., Vermont, 715
Grand Isle, VT, 341
Grand Manan Island, Charlotte Co., New Brunswick, Canada, 915, 1339
Grand Rapids, Kent Co., Michigan, 1591, 1692, 1693, 1714
Grant Co., WI, 769
Granville, Licking Co., Ohio, 217
Granville, McHenry Co., North Dakota, 1662
Grasshopper Falls, Jefferson Co., Kansas, 850
Gray, Cumberland Co., Maine, 377, 378, 706, 707, 708, 1135, 1491, 1492, 1502
Great Falls (Somersworth), Strafford Co., New Hampshire, 472, 867
Great Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., New York, 29, 110, 247, 501
Great Nine Partners, Dutchess, Co., MA, 29
Green Cemetery, Middleborough, Plymouth Co., MA, 1089
Green Valley, Solano Co., CA, 1599
Greenburgh, Westchester Co., New York, 1136
Greene Co., NY, 105, 238
Greene Co., NY?, 105
Greene, Cumberland Co., Maine, 24, 87, 378, 466
Greene, Kennebec Co., Maine, 466
Greensboro, Guilford Co., North Carolina, 1548
Greenville, Greenville Co., SC, 888, 1313
Greenville, Hunt Co., Texas, 1581
Greenville, Montcalm Co., Michigan, 1395, 1642
Greenwich, Fairfield Co., Connecticut, 709, 1146, 1147, 1506
Greenwich, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts, 113, 328
Greenwich, Washington Co., New York, 909, 1328
Groton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 1196, 1274, 1574, 1575
Guilford, Piscataquis Co., Maine, 875
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Gurleyville, Tolland Co., Connecticut, 1578
Guthrie Church Cemetery, Standing Stone, Wirt Co., WV, 834, 1249, 1250, 1564
Guthrie United Methodist Cemetery, 834, 1249
Hacienda Heights, Los Angeles Co., California, 1269
Hadley, Lapeer Co., Michigan, 1399, 1644
Halifax, MA ?, 89
Halifax, MA and later West Ponds, Massachusetts, 145
Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 15, 43, 52, 56, 57, 61, 64, 65, 67, 88, 100, 138, 142, 144, 145, 147, 148,

155, 156, 157, 168, 221, 223, 226, 306, 310, 313, 321, 322, 336, 337, 338, 339, 340, 475, 514, 585, 608,
625, 643, 644, 645, 646, 648, 649, 771, 814, 1010, 1013, 1051, 1053, 1069, 1085, 1089, 1090, 1289, 1351,
1377, 1420, 1449, 1453, 1468, 1473, 1474, 1699

Hallowell, MA, 365
Hamilton, Hancock Co., Illinois, 829, 1245
Hampton Falls, NH, 480
Hampton, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire, 805
Hanover, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 68, 172, 343, 344, 358, 425, 430, 583, 651, 652, 653, 654, 759, 807,

876, 951, 974, 1007, 1008, 1092, 1093, 1095, 1133, 1226, 1227, 1370, 1417, 1418, 1419, 1451, 1474,
1629, 1646, 1647

Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 405, 408, 508, 566, 649, 757, 759, 802, 973, 1048, 1049, 1050, 1051,
1077, 1087, 1100, 1220, 1222, 1270, 1367, 1370, 1376, 1450, 1451, 1452, 1546, 1547, 1627

Hardwick, Worcester, Massachusetts, 1044
Harford, Cortland Co., New York, 489
Harlem, NY, 16, 60
Harmar, Washington Co., Ohio, 208, 209, 445, 447, 448
Harpersfield, Delaware Co., New York, 488
Harrington, ME, 257, 513
Harrington, Washington Co., Maine, 513, 915, 1339
Harris Co., TX, 1269
Harrison, Cumberland Co., Maine, 708, 1144
Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut, 232, 630, 1170, 1203, 1279, 1365, 1506, 1518, 1578, 1670, 1687
Hartford, Oxford Co., Maine, 147, 253, 254, 309
Hartford, Windsor Co., Vermont, 473
Hartland, Livingston Co., Michigan, 573, 574
Harvard, MA, 96, 227
Harvard, McHenry Co., Illinois, 1304, 1591, 1692
Harwich, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 916, 1212, 1541
Havana, Cuba, 229
Haverhill, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 393, 817, 884, 893, 961, 1189, 1212, 1219
Hawaii Territory, 1624
Hazlet, Monmouth Co., New Jersey, 1079
Hazleton, Luzerne Co., Pennsylvania, 1380
Hebron, Oxford Co., Maine, 15, 59, 95, 227, 312, 479, 613
Henniker, Merrimack Co., New Hampshire, 601
Henning, Otter Tail Co., Minnesota, 1186, 1530, 1679
Highland Plantation, Somerset Co., Maine, 765, 1185, 1584
Highland, Oakland Co., MI & Milford, Oakland Co., MI, 574
Highland, Oakland Co., Michigan, 574
Hillcrest Cemetery, DeRuyter, Madison Co.,, 231, 486, 487, 882
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Hillsborough Co., FL, 688, 1341, 1612, 1613, 1700
Hillsdale Co., MI, 169
Hillsdale, Columbia Co., New York, 108, 242, 243, 499
Hillsdale/Spencertown, Columbia Co., New York, 105, 236
Hilltop, Douglas Co., Colorado, 1001
Hilton Head Island, Beaufort Co., South Carolina, 1606, 1694
Hingham, Co. Norfolk, England, 1201, 1537, 1629
Hingham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 97, 133, 289, 314, 425, 528, 631, 637, 1075, 1088, 1114, 1134, 1135,

1201, 1437, 1471, 1482, 1491, 1653
Hinsdale, Cheshire Co., New Hampshire, 1618, 1696
Hobbs Hole, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 38
Hoboken, Hudson Co., New Jersey, 1388
Holbrook, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 1227, 1425, 1604
Holden, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 877, 1168, 1447, 1673
Holland, Orleans Co., Vermont, 1036
Holland, Ottawa Co., Michigan, 1147, 1506
Holliston, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 128, 274, 588, 592, 698, 792, 1018, 1360
Hollowell, Kennebec Co., Maine, 477
Holly (Holley), Orleans Co., New York, 990, 1402
Holly [Holley?], Orleans Co., New York, 575
Hollywood, Los Angeles Co., California, 1054
Holyoke, Hampden Co., Massachusetts, 819, 1074
Homer, Cortland Co., New York, 98, 230, 231, 315, 484, 485, 486, 487, 488, 489, 617
Homer, Courtland Co., New York, 97
Hong Kong, China, 498
Honiton, Co. Devon, England, 10
Honolulu, Honolulu Co., Hawaii, 873, 1657
Hooksett, Merrimack Co., New Hampshire, 536, 942
Hoosick Falls, Rensselaer Co., New York, 500
Hopemount, Preston Co., West Virginia, 1249
Hopkins, Whiteside Co., Illinois, 659
Hopkinton, Middlesex Co., MA, 592
Hopkinton, Washington Co., Rhode Island, 498
Hornell, Steuben Co., New York, 578, 1409
Horseheads, Chemung Co., New York, 1302, 1590, 1591
Hot Springs, Garland Co., Arkansas, 913, 1335
Houlton, Aroostook Co., Maine, 1454
Houston, Harris Co., Texas, 641, 1082, 1537, 1657
Hudson, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 1199
Hull, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 67, 1571, 1686
hustisford, Dodge Co., Wisconsin, 1530
Hyannis, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 252, 506, 904, 1070
Hyde Park, 750
Hyde Park, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 752
IA, 638, 824, 827, 850, 914, 1078, 1155, 1157, 1240, 1266, 1291, 1292, 1328, 1332, 1334, 1336, 1337, 1338,

1366, 1508, 1585, 1586, 1609, 1610, 1618, 1619
ID, 1334
Idlewild on the Hudson, NY, 889, 1313, 1316
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II, 116, 258
IL, 235, 448, 449, 638, 689, 716, 815, 821, 822, 825, 826, 827, 828, 829, 852, 878, 879, 903, 913, 914, 928,

945, 963, 984, 1058, 1076, 1077, 1100, 1231, 1236, 1237, 1239, 1240, 1241, 1243, 1244, 1245, 1254,
1291, 1299, 1326, 1327, 1331, 1332, 1333, 1334, 1335, 1337, 1338, 1366, 1374, 1381, 1382, 1392, 1393,
1465, 1476, 1487, 1559, 1561, 1570, 1591, 1608, 1637, 1640, 1689, 1703, 1708, 1712

Ilion, Herkimer Co., New York, 1403
IN, 512, 513, 913, 914, 1246, 1333, 1335, 1336, 1382, 1509, 1640, 1660
In army, 69
in Civil War, 384, 724
Indian Territory, Delaware Co., Oklahoma, 1550
Indiana., 599, 600
Indianapolis, IN, 488
Int. Milford, MA, 63
Invington-on-Hudson, Westchester Co., New York, 887, 1309
Iona (?), SD, 1326
Iowa City, Johnson Co., Iowa, 465
Iowa Co., WI, 768, 1191
Ipswich, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 120
Ipswich, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire, 481
Ireland, 353, 753, 755, 757, 845, 874, 910, 957, 964, 978, 1022, 1114, 1173, 1206, 1342, 1528, 1671
Irish Free State, 1387, 1490, 1536, 1630
Iroquois/Matilda, Ontario, Canada??, 109, 245
Irvington-on-Hudson, Westchester Co., New York, 887, 1310
Irvington-on-Hudson, Westchester Co., NY, 889, 1316
Island Creek, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 1543, 1680
Island of Madiera, 87
Ithaca, Tompkins Co., New York, 1411
Jackson Co., OK, 1606
Jackson Co., OR, 1569
Jackson, Carroll Co., New Hampshire, 1573
Jackson, Washington Co., New York, 113
Jacksonville, Duval Co., Florida, 992, 993, 1125, 1339
Jamaica Plain, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA, 1327, 1691
Jamestown, NY, 481
Jamesville, Onondaga Co., New York, 488
Janesville, Rock Co., Wisconsin, 850, 1266
Jay, Franklin Co., Maine, 385
Jefferson Co., KS, 465, 850, 1267, 1268, 1570
Jefferson, Schoharie Co., New York, 577, 993, 1412
Jerseyville, Jersey Co., Illinois, 997
Johnson, Lamoille Co., Vermont, 677
Johnsonville, Rensselaer Co., New York, 296, 576, 1404
Johnston, Providence Co., Rhode Island, 1287
Joplin, MO, 927
Kansas City, MO, 1310, 1599
Kansas., 1038
Kearney, Buffalo Co., Nebraska, 1335
Keene, NH, 50, 141, 142, 663
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Keesville, NY, 309
Keller, Accomack Co., Virginia, 1554
Kendall, WI, 573, 987, 1397, 1398
Kennebec Co., ME, 722, 1154, 1155
Kennewick, Benton Co., Washington, 768, 1191
Kenosha, Kenosha Co., Wisconsin, 234, 491, 885, 1303
Kent, CT, 13, 51, 52, 53
Kent, England, 1139
Kent, Litchfield Co., Connecticut, 500, 897
Kent, Portage Co., Ohio, 524
Kentfield, Marin Co., CA, 1312
Kenton, Cimarron Co., Oklahoma, 1243
Killingly, Windham Co., Connecticut, 1577, 1687
Kingham (sic), MA, 683
Kingman, KS, 1104
Kingston, Jamaica, 261
Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 13, 26, 27, 35, 36, 44, 50, 51, 56, 57, 58, 59, 61, 70, 75, 76, 77, 80,

88, 89, 93, 94, 95, 97, 99, 100, 111, 116, 117, 118, 119, 120, 121, 122, 132, 133, 142, 146, 147, 149, 152,
154, 157, 175, 176, 181, 182, 183, 192, 193, 200, 201, 203, 204, 206, 217, 218, 220, 224, 225, 226, 227,
231, 232, 233, 259, 260, 263, 264, 265, 282, 285, 286, 289, 291, 299, 300, 301, 309, 310, 311, 312, 319,
320, 323, 332, 345, 351, 352, 353, 356, 358, 359, 376, 377, 380, 401, 402, 404, 409, 410, 417, 418, 420,
424, 425, 426, 427, 432, 433, 434, 435, 436, 437, 438, 439, 440, 442, 466, 467, 477, 478, 489, 490, 514,
515, 516, 522, 523, 532, 533, 544, 545, 546, 547, 553, 554, 555, 556, 560, 561, 566, 567, 583, 585, 593,
607, 611, 612, 622, 623, 655, 664, 666, 667, 668, 672, 673, 685, 706, 748, 749, 750, 751, 755, 756, 761,
771, 772, 796, 800, 801, 802, 803, 808, 809, 852, 853, 854, 855, 872, 873, 874, 882, 883, 884, 921, 930,
953, 954, 955, 964, 974, 975, 977, 978, 1007, 1008, 1011, 1012, 1058, 1066, 1067, 1068, 1069, 1089,
1096, 1100, 1107, 1109, 1112, 1173, 1176, 1177, 1178, 1179, 1180, 1181, 1213, 1215, 1216, 1217, 1218,
1219, 1221, 1223, 1270, 1271, 1303, 1376, 1377, 1386, 1387, 1420, 1422, 1449, 1460, 1461, 1462, 1480,
1481, 1507, 1520, 1524, 1527, 1541, 1542, 1543, 1545, 1546, 1571, 1572, 1630, 1634, 1638, 1657, 1658,
1674

Kingston, Richabucto, New Brunswick, Canada, 1153
Kingston, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire, 1700
Kingsville, Kleberg Co. TX, 1571
Kissimmee, Osceola Co., Florida, 1079
Kittery, York Co., Maine, 710
Knollwood Cemetery, Sharon, Norfolk Co., MA, 860, 1277
KS, 246, 448, 827, 915, 1191, 1192, 1236, 1267, 1323, 1381, 1465, 1569, 1570
KY, 963
KY and WV., 995
Lake County Hospital, Painesville, Ohio, 834, 1249
Lake Erie, 667
Lakenham Cemetery, Carver, Massachusetts, 16, 61
Lakeview, WI, 1493
Lakeville & Taunton Precinct Congregational Church, MA, 146
Lakeville, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 83, 84, 211, 213, 214, 281, 293, 454, 455, 457, 458, 459, 460, 495,

542, 837, 838, 841, 842, 844, 891, 979, 1079, 1253, 1257, 1258, 1343, 1471
Lakeville/Middleboro, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 460, 843
Lancaster, Coos Co., New Hampshire, 942
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Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Pennsylvania, 1701
Lancaster, Lancaster Co., Virginia, 1688
Lancaster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 68, 171, 172, 348, 481, 661, 662, 1199, 1204, 1535
Lansing, MI, 1399
Lapeer, Cortland Co., New York, 231, 485
Large Cemetery, Duxbury, Massachusetts, 22, 71, 72, 177, 178
Larone, Somerset Co., Maine, 723, 1155
Laurel Hill Cemetery, Mendon, Worcester Co., MA, 635
Laurel Hill Cemetery, Reading , Massachusetts, 1094
Lawrence, Douglas Co., Kansas, 392, 1553
Lawrence, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 1187, 1189, 1231, 1281
Le Claire, Scott Co., Iowa, 1157
Leakville, Saskatchewan, Canada, 1320
Lebanon, New London Co., Connecticut, 7, 8, 36
Ledyard, New London Co., CT, 233, 490
Lee, Madison Co., Florida, 1546
Leeds, Androscoggin Co., Maine, 1504, 1667
Leicester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 1447
Leitchfield, Grayson Co., KY, 1312
Lempster, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire, 128
Leominster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 662
Leslie, Franklin Co., Missouri, 1712
Leslie, Ingham Co., Michigan, 1399
Lewis, NY, 229
Lewiston, Androscoggin Co., Maine, 394, 849, 1057, 1167, 1168
Lexington, Flagstaff Plantation, Somerset Co., ME, 1187, 1531
Lexington, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 786, 947, 956, 1378, 1614
Lexington, Somerset Co., Maine, 1187
Leyden, MA, 485, 486
Licking Co., OH, 466, 850
Licking Memorial Hospital, Newark, Licking Co., OH, 1248, 1563
Lime Creek Twp., Washington Co., Iowa, 850, 851, 1265
Limington, York Co., Maine, 708, 1141, 1144
Lincklaen, Chenango Co., New York, 882, 1302
Lincoln Co., KS, 1184
Lincoln, Lancaster Co., Nebraska, 1240, 1242, 1559, 1560
Lincoln, Middlesex Co., MA, 1598
Lincoln, Penobscot Co., Maine, 220, 468, 469, 1154, 1552
Lisbon, Androscoggin Co., Maine, 397, 744, 1531, 1532
Lisbon, Grafton Co., New Hampshire, 1349
Litchfield, Kennebec Co., Maine, 394, 592, 736, 1167
Litleton, Cheshire Co., New Hampshire, 1350, 1618
Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island, 9, 116, 241, 380, 728
Little Hocking, Washington Co., Ohio, 833
Little Rock, Pulaski Co., Arkansas, 295, 570
Littleton, Grafton Co., Massachusetts, 432, 548
Littleton, Worcester Co., MA or Pembroke, MA, 202
Littleton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 202
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Livermore, Androscoggin Co., Maine, 1008
Liverpool, England, 354
Livingston, Park Co., Montana, 1192
Lodi, Seneca Co., New York, 1042
Logville, Morgan Co., Kentucky, 1151
Loma Vista Cemetery, Fullerton, Orange Co., CA, 765, 1185, 1584
London, England, 668, 709, 894, 895
Londonderry, Rockingham Co, New Hampshire, 317
Londonderry, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire, 19, 74, 188, 390, 391, 392, 735, 736
Long Beach, Los Angeles Co., California, 807, 1000, 1226, 1550, 1675, 1707
Long Island, NY, 670
Long Plain Cemetery, Acushnet, New Bedford, MA, 16, 62, 513, 917, 919
Long Plain, Acushnet, New Bedford, MA, 207, 444, 819, 937
Long Plain/North Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 115, 257
Longwood, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 1303, 1315
Los Angeles Co., CA, 635, 851, 914, 940, 1076, 1226, 1253, 1268, 1336, 1337, 1401
Los Angeles, Los Angeles Co., California, 610, 630, 823, 829, 941, 1053, 1054, 1077, 1227, 1245, 1277, 1304,

1338, 1550, 1561, 1591, 1682, 1684
Lost At Sea, 232, 272, 489
Lost At Sea With Wife And All 4 Children, 880
Lot 14, Como, Whiteside Co., IL, 658, 686
Lot 249, Old Cemetery, Washington, Sullivan Co., NH, 128, 275
Lot 313, Block 3, Mision Burial Park South, San Antonio, Bexar Co., TX, 1123
Lot 36, No. 1 Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 287, 555
Lot 36, No. 2  Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 556
Lot 55 No. 10 Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 967
Lot 55 No. 9 Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 558, 967
Lot 55, No. 3 Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 557
Lot 95 Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 1110, 1481
Lot 95, Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 1482, 1660
Lot O_268_1, Mount Olivet Cemetery, Salt Lake City, Salt Lake Co., UT, 1692
Lot. 55, No. 2 Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 287, 557
Lot. 55, No. 7 Ashdod Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 558, 968
Loudon, Merrimack Co., New Hampshire, 1278
Louisville, Jefferson Co., Kentucky, 390, 809, 887, 1311, 1688
Lovell, ME, 676
Lovell/Fryeburg, Oxford Co., Maine, 765
Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 312, 496, 613, 614, 768, 1058, 1059, 1060, 1121, 1290, 1455, 1456
Lowell, Washington Co., Ohio, 1247, 1563
Lubec, Washington Co., Maine, 892
Ludden Cemetery, Ludden, Dickey Co., ND, 1186
Ludden, Dickey Co., North Dakota, 1186
Ludlow, Hampden Co., Massachusetts, 1464
Lunatic Hospital, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA, 1496
Luzan, West Indies, 205
Lyme, New London Co., CT, 1600
Lynn, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 316, 495, 549, 597, 598, 620, 883, 1034, 1035, 1100, 1255, 1297, 1360,

1565, 1589, 1627
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Lynwood, Los Angeles Co., California, 1682
Lyons, Clinton Co., Iowa, 297, 579, 580, 1000, 1001
Lyons, Wayne Co., New York, 1136, 1137, 1495, 1666
MA, 83, 105, 128, 133, 145, 156, 191, 213, 215, 224, 252, 258, 262, 268, 275, 277, 284, 285, 302, 303, 304,

306, 309, 312, 319, 320, 321, 322, 325, 328, 329, 331, 334, 335, 336, 337, 339, 340, 346, 353, 355, 369,
371, 373, 374, 375, 405, 409, 416, 425, 431, 433, 436, 442, 455, 457, 458, 459, 460, 462, 463, 467, 473,
476, 490, 506, 507, 508, 516, 518, 529, 530, 531, 534, 535, 540, 543, 551, 552, 554, 556, 558, 559, 566,
567, 568, 572, 581, 582, 589, 590, 591, 592, 593, 594, 596, 598, 600, 601, 602, 603, 604, 608, 612, 614,
625, 626, 628, 632, 640, 645, 647, 648, 649, 650, 652, 654, 664, 666, 671, 672, 675, 680, 681, 693, 695,
696, 698, 699, 700, 703, 704, 729, 730, 733, 737, 744, 748, 752, 757, 758, 761, 762, 763, 765, 770, 771,
776, 780, 782, 784, 792, 795, 799, 800, 801, 802, 809, 810, 811, 812, 815, 816, 817, 836, 838, 840, 842,
845, 846, 847, 851, 852, 853, 855, 856, 859, 861, 868, 869, 874, 877, 878, 887, 902, 903, 904, 905, 916,
917, 918, 919, 921, 924, 926, 930, 933, 935, 936, 937, 939, 940, 944, 945, 948, 949, 950, 951, 952, 953,
956, 959, 961, 964, 965, 967, 968, 969, 970, 971, 972, 976, 977, 979, 982, 983, 1007, 1008, 1009, 1014,
1015, 1016, 1017, 1018, 1021, 1022, 1023, 1024, 1026, 1027, 1028, 1029, 1030, 1031, 1032, 1033, 1035,
1036, 1037, 1038, 1040, 1043, 1044, 1045, 1047, 1048, 1053, 1057, 1058, 1059, 1060, 1061, 1065, 1066,
1068, 1069, 1070, 1073, 1074, 1079, 1080, 1082, 1084, 1086, 1087, 1089, 1095, 1101, 1104, 1107, 1109,
1110, 1111, 1113, 1117, 1121, 1127, 1128, 1131, 1132, 1133, 1149, 1150, 1161, 1162, 1165, 1166, 1173,
1176, 1182, 1184, 1189, 1197, 1198, 1199, 1204, 1208, 1209, 1211, 1212, 1213, 1214, 1219, 1221, 1222,
1223, 1224, 1232, 1251, 1252, 1253, 1254, 1255, 1256, 1257, 1258, 1260, 1262, 1264, 1268, 1269, 1270,
1271, 1274, 1276, 1277, 1279, 1288, 1293, 1297, 1299, 1303, 1326, 1341, 1344, 1346, 1347, 1348, 1349,
1350, 1351, 1352, 1354, 1355, 1356, 1359, 1362, 1365, 1369, 1371, 1374, 1375, 1376, 1380, 1382, 1383,
1384, 1385, 1386, 1388, 1389, 1390, 1391, 1392, 1415, 1417, 1418, 1419, 1421, 1423, 1424, 1425, 1426,
1427, 1428, 1429, 1430, 1431, 1432, 1433, 1435, 1437, 1438, 1439, 1440, 1441, 1442, 1443, 1444, 1445,
1446, 1447, 1448, 1449, 1451, 1452, 1453, 1454, 1455, 1456, 1461, 1462, 1466, 1468, 1469, 1470, 1471,
1472, 1473, 1474, 1475, 1476, 1481, 1482, 1483, 1485, 1488, 1489, 1490, 1491, 1498, 1510, 1511, 1512,
1513, 1514, 1515, 1518, 1523, 1524, 1527, 1529, 1534, 1535, 1536, 1537, 1538, 1542, 1543, 1545, 1546,
1547, 1549, 1550, 1553, 1556, 1557, 1564, 1565, 1568, 1571, 1572, 1575, 1576, 1577, 1584, 1615, 1616,
1617, 1619, 1620, 1621, 1622, 1624, 1625, 1626, 1627, 1629, 1630, 1631, 1632, 1633, 1634, 1635, 1636,
1637, 1638, 1639, 1648, 1649, 1650, 1651, 1652, 1655, 1656, 1657, 1659, 1660, 1666, 1667, 1668, 1669,
1672, 1673, 1676, 1677, 1678, 1679, 1680, 1683, 1686, 1687, 1691, 1692, 1696, 1697, 1698, 1699, 1700,
1701, 1716

MA or ME, 254, 508
Macedon, NY, 65
Macedon, Wayne Co., New York, 169
Madison, Dane Co., Wisconsin, 1493, 1608, 1670
Madison, Somerset Co., Maine, 707, 1531, 1532
Magdalena, Socorro Co. NM, 1703
Mahaske Co., IA, 217
Maine, 79, 602
Malden Hospital, Medford, Middlesex Co., MA, 1440
Malden, Bureau Co., New York, 898
Malden, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 204, 415, 435, 699, 785, 1116, 1128, 1359, 1360, 1433, 1439, 1442,

1499, 1500, 1535, 1627, 1668, 1669
Mamaroneck, Westchester Co., New York, 579, 886
Manchester, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 1625
Manchester, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire, 1441, 1654
Manchester, VT, 309
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Mancos, Montezuma Co., Colorado, 851, 1268
Manhattan, KS, 498
Manomet, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 1637
Mansfield, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 389, 390, 730, 731, 732, 733, 759, 1164, 1165, 1166, 1513, 1514, 1541,

1628, 1680, 1699
Mansfield, Tolland Co., Connecticut, 1577, 1579
Mansonville, Quebec, Canada, 473
Mantannas, [Cuba?], 53, 144
Mantoville, Dodge Co., MN, 896, 1322
Maple Grove Cemetery, Westport, Bristol Co., MA, 917, 1346
Maple Hill Cemetery, IL, 1507, 1670
Maplewood, Essex Co., New Jersey, 1604
Marblehead, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 215
Marchville Cemetery, E. Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA, 405, 758
Marietta Memorial Hospital, Marietta, Washington Co., OH, 830, 1246, 1247, 1563
Marietta, Washington Co., Ohio, 82, 207, 446, 450, 822, 830, 1238, 1246, 1247
Marin, MA, 1557
Marine Hospital, NC, 427, 798
Marion, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 1090, 1522
Marion, Wayne Co., New York, 1092
Marlborough, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 660, 1180, 1469
Marshall Co., IN, 512, 912
Marshall, Madison Co., North Carolina, 1415
Marshalltown, Marshall Co., Iowa, 580
Marshfield Hills, Cemetery, Marshfield, Plymouth Co., MA, 182, 373
Marshfield or Duxbury, MA, 7, 31, 595
Marshfield, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 8, 10, 11, 12, 14, 20, 41, 42, 47, 48, 72, 74, 172, 176, 181, 182,

192, 206, 261, 271, 344, 352, 361, 373, 374, 375, 376, 412, 413, 423, 435, 519, 544, 545, 557, 558, 565,
567, 638, 664, 676, 704, 714, 731, 757, 770, 782, 791, 807, 899, 949, 950, 951, 952, 953, 971, 1049, 1068,
1072, 1092, 1100, 1101, 1114, 1134, 1149, 1165, 1211, 1367, 1368, 1369, 1373, 1374, 1376, 1385, 1474,
1477, 1478, 1490, 1523, 1540, 1627, 1628, 1629, 1675

Marshfield, Washington Co., Vermont, 1621
Mashpee, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 1698
Mason, Lyn Co., Nevada, 1692
Mason, NH, 228
Massena, St. Lawrence Co., New York, 661
Matanzas, [Cuba?], 345, 658
Mattapan, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 1320, 1547
Mattapoisett, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 187, 206, 387, 388, 443, 444, 454, 538, 591, 728, 729, 818, 819,

820, 1160, 1161, 1162, 1163, 1232, 1233, 1234, 1510, 1511, 1556, 1557
Maumee, Lucas Co., Ohio, 1558
Mayflower Cemetery, Duxbury, Plymouth Co., MA, 16, 63, 78, 80, 133, 134, 153, 165, 166, 173, 181, 193,

197, 199, 201, 205, 262, 288, 291, 314, 315, 330, 332, 334, 335, 345, 346, 351, 357, 364, 372, 403, 406,
410, 417, 418, 419, 420, 422, 423, 424, 428, 429, 441, 515, 519, 520, 527, 528, 564, 565, 616, 617, 618,
636, 655, 657, 658, 659, 660, 664, 684, 686, 752, 753, 754, 760, 786, 794, 795, 804, 805, 806, 920, 921,
925, 931, 932, 933, 977, 1065, 1097, 1098, 1099, 1118, 1119, 1132, 1174, 1175, 1176, 1209, 1210, 1211,
1355, 1360, 1521, 1522, 1674, 1675

Mayflower Hill Cemetery, Taunton, Bristol Co., MA, 542, 653, 944, 1633
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Mayville, Elroy, Chautagua Co., NY, 461
McGees Mills, Clearfield Co., Pennsylvania, 1672
MD, 1416, 1558
ME, 25, 90, 112, 191, 220, 223, 253, 310, 312, 355, 394, 396, 407, 460, 466, 469, 470, 476, 477, 479, 509,

519, 529, 555, 592, 602, 610, 611, 631, 706, 708, 721, 722, 723, 724, 738, 739, 742, 743, 747, 763, 764,
765, 766, 767, 792, 804, 811, 812, 813, 814, 838, 851, 862, 863, 868, 869, 870, 871, 872, 874, 875, 876,
927, 938, 959, 1054, 1055, 1056, 1057, 1080, 1135, 1136, 1140, 1141, 1142, 1143, 1144, 1145, 1146,
1155, 1156, 1157, 1158, 1159, 1182, 1183, 1184, 1185, 1187, 1188, 1189, 1190, 1193, 1228, 1229, 1230,
1281, 1282, 1283, 1291, 1293, 1294, 1295, 1350, 1380, 1421, 1454, 1463, 1473, 1492, 1494, 1495, 1498,
1501, 1503, 1504, 1509, 1510, 1528, 1529, 1530, 1532, 1533, 1551, 1552, 1553, 1579, 1580, 1639, 1658,
1663, 1664, 1665, 1666, 1702

Meadville, Crawford Co., Pennsylvania, 572, 985, 1393
Meagher Co., MT, 1192
Medford, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 79, 181, 202, 203, 206, 361, 408, 409, 418, 428, 429, 430, 431, 432,

442, 548, 676, 764, 770, 787, 789, 790, 799, 804, 806, 808, 809, 868, 956, 976, 1008, 1104, 1196, 1207,
1208, 1211, 1251, 1252, 1260, 1355, 1442, 1483, 1491, 1623

Medina/Painesville, Lake Co., Ohio, 86, 216
Medway, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 319, 624, 1197
Meigs Co., OH, 233
Melrose, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 335, 1441, 1475, 1476, 1654, 1660, 1661, 1667
Mendham, Morris Co., New Jersey, 781
Mendocino Co., CA, 768
Mendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 14, 54, 163, 328, 329, 592, 634, 635, 1076
Menlo Park, San Mateo Co., California, 1655
Menomonie, Dunn Co., Wisconsin, 688, 1122, 1486, 1661
Mercy Hospital, Toledo, Lucas Co., OH, 1237, 1558
Merrimack, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire, 1100
Mesa, Maricopa Co., Arizona, 1569
Mesa, Marocopa Co., Arizona, 1229, 1552
Mesita, Costilla Co., Colorado, 826
Metuchen, Middlesex Co., New Jersey, 1264
Mexico?, Oswego Co., NY?, 105
MI, 235, 249, 250, 609, 610, 910, 1053, 1155, 1331, 1459, 1608, 1685
Miami Valley Hospital, Dayton, Montgomery Co., OH, 1561
Miami, Miami-Dade Co., FL, 837
Michigan, 1701
Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 2, 4, 5, 7, 11, 12, 17, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35,

40, 41, 44, 45, 46, 47, 54, 55, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 69, 74, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94, 95,
99, 100, 101, 111, 112, 114, 115, 125, 126, 127, 128, 129, 133, 135, 136, 137, 138, 141, 143, 146, 147,
152, 153, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 163, 164, 166, 167, 168, 169, 172, 174, 186, 187, 210, 211, 212, 213,
214, 216, 218, 219, 222, 224, 231, 233, 251, 252, 253, 254, 255, 256, 257, 272, 277, 278, 294, 295, 300,
308, 319, 320, 326, 327, 336, 338, 339, 340, 344, 365, 387, 443, 454, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 466,
475, 476, 490, 502, 503, 504, 505, 506, 507, 508, 516, 538, 542, 552, 571, 572, 595, 608, 625, 646, 647,
648, 729, 840, 841, 842, 843, 844, 869, 901, 902, 905, 937, 952, 1023, 1069, 1070, 1084, 1086, 1087,
1088, 1089, 1090, 1091, 1254, 1289, 1290, 1292, 1326, 1426, 1447, 1448, 1462, 1472, 1473, 1566, 1583,
1650, 1652, 1685

Middleborough, then Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 55
Middlefield, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts, 325, 628
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Middleton, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 735, 883
Middletown, Newport Co., Rhode Island, 1302, 1342
Mifflin, Iowa Co., Wisconsin, 768
Milan, Erie Co., Ohio, 325, 1004
Milbridge, Washington Co., Maine, 915, 1339, 1610
Milford, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire, 1626
Milford, New Haven Co., Connecticut, 1703
Milford, Oakland Co., Michigan, 988
Milford, Otsego Co., New York, 578, 996
Milford, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 62, 63, 162, 328, 699, 1045, 1433
Mill Point, Wayne Co., Kentucky, 492, 887
Millbury, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 482
Millington, Tuscola Co., Michigan, 989
Millis, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 1197
Milton Cemetery, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 1706
Milton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 128, 293, 367, 492, 886, 1308, 1309, 1442, 1485, 1597, 1598, 1599,

1602, 1677, 1692
Milwaukee, Milwaukee Co., Wisconsin, 1123, 1457, 1486, 1661, 1702
Mina Twp., Chautauqua Co., New York, 465, 849
Mineral Point, Iowa Co. WI, 1701
Minneapolis, Hennepin Co., Minnesota, 314, 688, 1122, 1486
Minnesota., 689
Minot, Androscoggin Co., Maine, 393
Miramichi, New Brunswick, Cananda, 383, 721, 1152, 1153, 1154, 1508
Missouri Valley, Harrison Co., Iowa, 1078
MN, 690, 1055, 1062, 1322, 1456, 1587, 1605, 1679, 1689
MO, 448, 747, 825, 940, 1058, 1074, 1172, 1191, 1242, 1246, 1374, 1457, 1460, 1561, 1562, 1563, 1569,

1581, 1613, 1657
Mobile, AL, 414, 714, 780, 781
Monkton, Addison Co., Vermont, 996
Monmouth, Kennebec Co., Maine, 1670, 1705
Monmouth, ME, 1041
Monmouth, Warren Co., Illinois, 447, 1241, 1559
Monroe, Monreo Co., Michigan, 883
Monson, Hampden Co., Massachusetts, 1414, 1444
Montpelier, Washington Co., Vermont, 221, 474, 475, 558
Montreal, Quebec Province, Canada, 1126, 1351
Moravia, NY, 489
Moravian Mission, 511
Morrison, Whiteside Co., Illinois, 926
Morristown, Morris Co., New Jersey, 325, 1315
Morrow Bay, San Luis Obispo Co., California, 1552
Mound Cemetery, Marietta, Washington Co., OH, 82, 207, 208, 209, 447
Mount Auburn Cemetery, Cambridge, Massachusetts, 889
Mount Holly Cemetery, Little Rock, Arkansas, 295, 570
Mount Hope Cemetery, Bangor, Maine, 893
Mount Kisco, Westchester Co., New York, 1704
Mount Morris, Genesse Co., Michigan, 986, 1398
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Mountain Home, Elmore Co., Idaho, 1334
MS, 1254
MT, 1191, 1192
Mt. Abram Cemetery, Salem, Franklin Co., ME, 407, 763, 764
Mt. Auburn Cemetery, Cambridge, Middlesex Co., MA, 412, 781
Mt. Blue Cemetery, Avon, Franklin Co., ME, 407, 427, 762, 763, 798
Mt. Dora, Lake Co., Florida, 867
Mt. Hope Cemetery, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA, 1358
Mt. Morris, Genesee Co., Michigan, 1394
Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Bangor, Penobscot Co., ME, 1229, 1551, 1552
Mt. Pleasant Cemetery, Taunton, Bristol Co., MA, 848, 849, 1262
Mt. Pleasant, Henry Co., Iowa, 217, 465
Mt. Vernon Cemetery, Abington, Plymouth Co., MA, 937, 1083
Munich, Bavaria, 881
Murray Harbor, Prince Edward Island, Canada, 1481
Mystic, New London Co., Connecticut, 886
N. Carver Cemetery, Carver, Plymouth Co., MA, 61, 62, 158, 161
N. Fairhaven, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 513, 915
Nantucket, MA, 45, 195, 234, 649, 856, 884, 1176, 1348
Nashua, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire, 745, 1102, 1210
Nassau Co., NY, 255
Natick, MA, 1483
Natick, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 1463
NC, 292, 419, 888, 914, 1548
ND, 1064, 1531, 1679
NE, 1239, 1240, 1241, 1323, 1332, 1333, 1335, 1559, 1560, 1608
Near Cats Creek, Washington Co., Ohio, 450
Near Como, Whiteside Co., Illinois, 927
Needham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 496, 892, 893, 1275, 1576, 1623
Neehah, Winnebago Co., WI & New London, Waupaca Co., WI, 987
Nelson, Tioga Co., Pennsylvania, 247
Nemasket Hill Cemetery, Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA, 251, 252
Nequasset Cemetery, Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., ME, 118, 119
New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA, 887, 1310, 1311, 1315, 1596, 1600
New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA, from New York., 158
New Bedford, Bristol Co., MA., 887, 1310
New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 16, 21, 23, 28, 44, 48, 61, 62, 63, 80, 104, 107, 116, 126, 128, 130,

158, 175, 205, 206, 207, 234, 238, 239, 240, 241, 242, 258, 272, 273, 276, 280, 281, 298, 313, 334, 338,
387, 390, 443, 459, 492, 493, 495, 496, 497, 498, 513, 514, 534, 580, 581, 582, 597, 615, 728, 729, 730,
732, 841, 845, 886, 887, 888, 889, 891, 892, 893, 894, 916, 917, 918, 936, 942, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1034,
1079, 1159, 1160, 1233, 1234, 1307, 1308, 1309, 1317, 1318, 1319, 1341, 1344, 1345, 1348, 1351, 1352,
1353, 1354, 1361, 1414, 1556, 1603, 1610, 1611, 1612, 1613, 1614, 1616, 1617, 1621, 1646, 1696

New Boston, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire, 736
New Braintree, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 111, 1446, 1656
New Brunswick, Canada, 1228, 1492
New Durham, Strafford Co., New Hampshire, 1285
New England Deconess Hospital, Boston, Suffolk Cp., MA, 1199, 1535
New England or NY, 169
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New Gloucester, Cumberland Co., Maine, 1145, 1503
New Haven, Fayette Co., Pennsylvania, 979
New Haven, New Haven Co., Connecticut, 570, 1703
New London, New London Co., Connecticut, 305, 1167
New London, NH, 506
New London, Waupaca Co., Wisconsin, 1396, 1644
New Milford,, 108
New North Church, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA, 171
New Orleans, Orleans Co., Louisiana, 99, 150, 229, 231, 311, 483, 753, 1147, 1174, 1313, 1415, 1499
New Port Richey, Pasco Co., Florida, 1229, 1551
New Portland, Somerset Co., Maine, 267, 525
New Raymer, Weld Co., Colorado, 1001
New Salem, Franklin Co., Massachusetts, 85, 87, 217, 465
New Salem, Franklin Co./Albany Co., New York, 32, 112
New York, 241, 348, 494, 495, 503, 890, 891, 892, 1317, 1603
New York City, 341, 891, 1317, 1318
New York City, New York Co., New York, 242, 493, 494, 497, 498, 886, 889, 890, 1308, 1312, 1315, 1316,

1600, 1694
New York City, NY, 108, 495, 891, 957, 1169, 1172, 1207, 1408, 1680
New York state, 96
New York, NY, 83, 197, 210, 211, 251, 378, 416, 503, 583, 618, 709, 787, 879, 881, 889, 957, 1006, 1136,

1146, 1147, 1205, 1206, 1379, 1506, 1539, 1689
New York., 494
Newark, Essex Co., New Jersey, 676, 800, 891
Newark, Licking Co., Ohio, 465, 831, 849, 1249, 1563
Newbury, Essex Co., MA, 344
Newburyport, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 418, 876, 1688, 1700
Newcastle, Lincoln Co., Maine, 119, 120
Newport, Newport Co., Rhode Island, 93, 104, 234, 235, 238, 390, 1310
Newport, Penobsscot Co., Maine, 1664
Newport, RI, 483, 1475
Newport, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire, 941, 1034
Newton Center, Middlesex Co., MA, 1604
Newton Corner, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 785
Newton Highlands, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 1008
Newton, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 306, 343, 422, 528, 601, 602, 651, 883, 931, 933, 981, 1008, 1036,

1488, 1589, 1691
NH, 203, 228, 272, 273, 308, 428, 449, 470, 535, 536, 548, 602, 736, 809, 863, 864, 868, 940, 941, 960, 961,

962, 1038, 1193, 1210, 1283, 1284, 1285, 1292, 1350, 1378, 1379, 1380, 1443, 1463, 1580, 1617, 1618,
1658, 1659, 1666, 1689, 1697

Niantic, New London Co., Massachusetts, 1075, 1464
Nice, France, 497, 894, 895
Nigeria, 895
Niles, Berrien Co., Michigan, 147, 308, 309, 608, 609, 610, 1053, 1526
Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., New York, 108, 110, 244
Nine Partners/Amenia, Dutchess Co., NY?, 108, 243
NJ, 1075, 1173, 1203, 1225, 1264, 1265, 1293, 1330, 1477, 1510, 1519, 1533, 1539, 1543, 1556, 1607
Norfolk, CT, 7, 33
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Norfolk, MA, 694
Norfolk, Madison Co., Nebraska, 1413
Normal, McLean Co., Illinois, 1245
Norridgewock, Somerset Co., Maine, 123
North Adams, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts, 1510
North Amherst, Lorain Co., Ohio, 525
North Andover, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 392, 1252, 1564
North Argyle Cemetery, Washington Co., New York, 909, 1330
North Argyle, Washington Co., New York, 510, 908, 909, 1328
North Attleborough, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 1698
North Berwick, York Co., Maine, 336, 1502
North Bridgewater (Brockton), Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 151, 223, 224, 299, 467, 627, 644, 853, 955,

1009, 1023, 1070
North Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 151, 223, 455, 644
North Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 306, 308, 349, 605, 606, 1039, 1040, 1042, 1043, 1444
North Cambridge, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 548
North Carolina., 419
North Carver Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 32, 111
North Chelmsford, MA, 347
North Craftsbury, Orleans Co., Vermont, 1092
North East, Dutchess Co., NY?, 108, 243
North Easton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 1086, 1469
North Falmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 1075
North Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 507, 508, 1453
North Pitcher, Chenango Co., New York, 1404
North Providence, RI, 458, 840, 1099
North Walden, Caledonia Co., Vermont, 127, 273
North Yarmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine, 7, 34, 73, 182, 183, 266, 377, 378, 379, 523, 707, 708, 709, 1138,

1139, 1143, 1145, 1146, 1502, 1503, 1505
Northampton, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts, 1036
Northbridge, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 1260
Northfield, Franklin Co., Massachusetts, 1469
Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 24, 84, 85, 213, 215, 457, 460, 545, 757, 844, 949, 1371, 1631
Norwalk, Fairfield Co., Connecticut, 1506, 1507, 1669, 1670
Norwell Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 374
Norwell, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 355, 374, 971, 1092, 1095, 1590, 1629, 1699
Norwell, South Scituate, Plymouth Co., MA, 1676
Norwich, Chenango Co., New York, 487
Norwich, CT, 1279, 1299, 1579
Norwich, New London Co., Connecticut, 1543
Norwood, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 1277, 1576, 1577, 1706
Nova Scotia, Canada, 244, 589, 634, 788, 969, 1022, 1041, 1166, 1189, 1224, 1376, 1427, 1437, 1463, 1667,

1668, 1669
Nunda, Livingston Co., NY, 836
NV, 872, 1295, 1296
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NY, 105, 110, 127, 170, 210, 229, 237, 247, 248, 249, 254, 255, 274, 313, 324, 328, 341, 342, 445, 461, 465,
473, 482, 491, 493, 497, 500, 501, 509, 510, 511, 512, 518, 551, 609, 614, 634, 650, 687, 689, 690, 747,
815, 826, 847, 878, 894, 895, 906, 907, 908, 909, 910, 911, 912, 957, 962, 963, 1005, 1041, 1042, 1061,
1062, 1075, 1076, 1090, 1147, 1172, 1205, 1207, 1234, 1288, 1312, 1316, 1328, 1329, 1330, 1331, 1334,
1370, 1379, 1381, 1382, 1385, 1390, 1417, 1445, 1464, 1465, 1476, 1499, 1509, 1512, 1534, 1538, 1539,
1540, 1544, 1612, 1618, 1622, 1685, 1693, 1696, 1698

NY state., 96
NY, IL, and MI., 997
NY/MA?, 110, 249
NY?, 108
Oak Grove Cemetery, Marietta, Washington Co., OH, 830, 1246, 1247, 1563
Oak Grove Cemetery, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1352
Oak Grove, Rock Island Co., Illinois, 1151
Oak Grove/Vine Hills Cemetery, Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA, 251, 316, 502, 1033
Oak Hill Cemetery, Brewer, Maine, 204, 437, 438, 813, 814, 1228
Oak Hill Cemetery, Winterport, Maine, 76, 190, 191
Oak Ridge Cemetery, Southbridge, Worcester CO., MA, 605, 1042
Oak Ridge Cemetery, West Liberty, Muscatine Co., IA, 448, 826
Oakfield, Genesee Co., New York, 997, 1409
Oakham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 1516
Oakland Cemetery, Cranston, Providence Co., RI, 471, 865, 866
Oakland, CA, 873
Oblong, Dutchess Co., New York, 108
Oceanside, Nassau Co., New York, 1670, 1704, 1705
Oconto, Custer Co., Nebraska, 512, 912, 913, 1335
Odessa, Russia, 1654
off Cape Hatteras, Dare Co., North Carolina, 515, 680, 920
off St. Henena, 352, 665, 1073
Ogden, Weber Co., Utah, 1171
OH, 209, 210, 446, 447, 448, 449, 450, 451, 452, 453, 461, 512, 582, 583, 733, 820, 821, 823, 824, 825, 826,

829, 830, 831, 832, 833, 834, 846, 850, 878, 1004, 1005, 1006, 1065, 1235, 1237, 1240, 1243, 1245, 1246,
1247, 1248, 1249, 1265, 1266, 1280, 1304, 1332, 1415, 1416, 1417, 1458, 1557, 1558, 1559, 1563, 1564,
1613, 1614, 1618, 1646

Ohio, 229
Ohio River near Ceredo, Wayne Co., WV, 323
OK, 1243
Old Burying Ground, 1st Church in Kingston, Massachusetts, 8, 35, 285
Old Calvary Cemetery, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA, 1082
Old Cemetery (Standish), Chestnut St., South Duxbury, MA, 2, 20, 63, 76, 198
Old Cemetery, Dorchester, Suffolk Co. MA, 959
Old Cemetery, Kingston, Plymouth Co., MA, 44, 56, 70, 76, 132, 147, 175, 192, 204, 401
Old Cemetery, Plympton, Massachusetts, 148
Old Fabius Cemetery, Fabius, Onandaga Co., NY, 169, 170
Old Graveyard, Long Plain, North Fairhaven, Bristol Co., MA, 23, 80, 206
Old Graveyard, West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., MA, 212, 214
Old Grove Cemetery, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 153, 316, 318, 502
Old North Cemetery, Lancaster, Worcester Co., MA, 779, 1198, 1199
Old parish Cemetery, Dedham, Norfolk Co., MA, 527
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Old Soldiers and Sailors Home, Sandusky, Erie Co., OH, 1416
Old Town, Penobscot Co., Maine, 174, 350
Old White Church Graveyard, Cambridge, Washington Co., NY, 32, 112, 113, 254
Olneyville (Providence), Providence Co., Rhode Island, 1515
Olympia, Thurston Co., Washington, 1553
Omaha, Douglas Co., Nebraska, 1308, 1608, 1692, 1713
Omaha, Gallatin Co., Illinois, 1670
On expedition to West Indies, 5, 26
On farm, 48
Onalaska, LaCrosse Co., Wisconsin, 1267, 1568, 1569
Oneonta, Otsego Co., New York, 579, 1405
Onondaga Co., NY, 255, 573, 986
Onset, Wareham, Plymouth Co., MA, 848
Ontario, Canada, 244, 245, 1205, 1649
Ontario, Canada?, 109, 245
OR, 1509, 1569
OR?, 500
Orange, Essex Co., New Jersey, 1614
Orange, Franklin Co., Massachusetts, 1517
Orange, Orange Co., California, 1104
Orangeville, Wyoming Co., New York, 110
Oregon, Ogle Co., Illinois, 1299
Orford, Grafton Co., New Hampshire, 1384, 1638
Orleans, MA, 98
Orrington, Penobscot Co., Maine, 437, 812, 813, 814, 1229
Oshkosh, Winnebago Co., Wisconsin, 1063, 1459
OSU Medical Center, Columbus, Franklin Co., OH, 1249
OSU Medical Center, Newark, Licking Co., OH, 1248
Otisfield, Cumberland Co., Maine, 710
Otisville, Genesse Co., Michigan, 989, 1400
Otoe, Otoe Co., Nebraska, 1241, 1560
Otsego Co., NY, 106, 139, 239, 447, 579
Otselic?, Chenango Co., New York, 104, 235
Ottawa, LaSalle Co., Illinois, 984, 1610
Otter Tail Co., MN, 1679
Overland Park, Johnson Co., Kansas, 1268
Oxford, ME, 1505
Oxford, ME?, 112
Oxford, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 1488
Oxford/Hartford, ME, 112, 253
PA, 236, 238, 246, 465, 823, 831, 833, 850, 866, 908, 941, 1005, 1053, 1100, 1117, 1118, 1235, 1332, 1350,

1484, 1548, 1558, 1632, 1661, 1685, 1690, 1712
PA?, 238
Paisley, Lake Co., Florida, 1546
Palatine Bridge, Montgomery Co., New York, 1409
Palmer, Hampden Co., Massachusetts, 806
Palmyra, Somerset Co., Maine, 1663, 1664
Paradise, Butte Co., California, 1241
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Paris, France, 496, 890, 894, 1518
Parker Mills Cemetery, Wareham, Plymouth Co., MA, 7, 32, 33, 427
Parkersburg, Wood Co., West Virginia, 208, 445, 820, 821, 834
Parsonfield, York Co., Maine, 418
Pasadena, Los Angeles Co., California, 1054
Patterson, Passaic Co., New Jersey, 1373
Pau, Pyrennees, 895
Pawling, Dutchess Co., New York, 109, 170, 246
Pawtucket, Providence Co., Rhode Island, 734, 1099, 1171
Peabody Cemetery, Springfield, Hampden Co., MA, 602, 1036
Peabody, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 637
Pelham, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts, 66, 67, 169, 266
Pelham, VT?, 62, 162
Pembroke Center Cemetery, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 77, 79, 193, 200, 202, 203, 429
Pembroke Center, MA, 372, 701
Pembroke, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 2, 3, 7, 10, 11, 19, 26, 41, 42, 43, 51, 53, 54, 59, 63, 69, 72, 76, 77,

79, 80, 94, 131, 132, 133, 163, 177, 183, 184, 193, 194, 199, 200, 201, 202, 203, 204, 205, 206, 225, 289,
290, 343, 344, 405, 406, 407, 408, 409, 425, 426, 427, 428, 429, 430, 431, 440, 441, 443, 543, 544, 561,
562, 563, 564, 566, 583, 635, 649, 654, 655, 660, 702, 711, 749, 757, 758, 759, 760, 770, 772, 797, 799,
800, 801, 803, 804, 806, 807, 808, 809, 814, 853, 946, 947, 968, 972, 973, 974, 1007, 1048, 1086, 1087,
1096, 1100, 1118, 1119, 1133, 1149, 1211, 1213, 1224, 1225, 1226, 1227, 1230, 1231, 1270, 1367, 1369,
1371, 1377, 1450, 1470, 1508, 1527, 1628, 1629, 1630, 1670, 1698

Pembroke, Washington Co., Maine, 426, 472
Penfield, Monroe Co., Michigan, 1409, 1410, 1644, 1645
Penfield, Monroe Co., New York, 98
Penobscot, Penobscot Co., Maine, 1080, 1610
Peoria, Mahaska Co., Iowa, 217
Pepin, Pepin Co., Wisconsin, 496, 893
Pepperell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 1199, 1535
perhaps Barnstable, MA, 75
Perhaps Carver, MA, 151
perhaps New Milford, Litchfield Co., Connecticut, 247, 500
perhaps VT, 30, 109
Perth Amboy, NJ, 676
Peterborough, Hillsborough Co., New Hampshire, 1327
Petersburg, VA, 472, 743
Petersham, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 920
Phenix Mills, Oswego Co., New York, 1403
Philadelphia, Jefferson Co., New York, 86
Philadelphia, Philadelphia Co., Pennsylvania, 266, 363, 490, 680, 936, 972, 1197, 1303, 1581, 1603, 1689
Phillips, Franklin Co., Maine, 194, 407, 408, 763, 765, 766, 767, 769, 770, 838, 1188, 1193
Phoenix, Maricopa Co., Arizona, 1201, 1537, 1670, 1704
Piedmont, Mineral Co., West Virginia, 1558
Pike Co., IL, 519
Pinconning, Bay Co., Michigan, 1401
Pine Forge, nr. New Market, Shenandoah Co., VA, 445
Pine Grove Cemetery, Bangor, Penobscot, ME, 1229, 1552
Pine Grove Cemetery, West Brookfield, Worcester Co., MA, 606
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Pine Hill Cemetery, Dover, Strafford Co., NH, 471
Pine Lawn Cemetery, New York City, New York, 461, 844
Pinehurst, Moore Co., North Carolina, 1614
Pitcher, Chenango Co., New York, 577, 993
Pittsfield, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts, 1165, 1184, 1514, 1529, 1617
Pittsfield, Pike Co., Illinois, 209, 448, 828, 829, 1244, 1560, 1561
Pittsfield, Somerset Co., Maine, 174, 175, 1278, 1279, 1280, 1577, 1578, 1579
Pittsfield, VT, 25, 92
Pittston, Kennebec Co., Maine, 1023, 1057, 1454
Pittstown, Rensselaer Co., New York, 140, 296, 576, 1137
Plainfield, Washington Co., Vermont, 221, 473
Platteville, Grant Co., Wisconsin, 769, 1192
Plattsburgh, Clinton Co., New York, 1205, 1538
Pleasant Valley Hospital, Point Pleasant, Mason Co., WV, 1247
Pleasanton, Atacosa Co., Texas, 1324
Pleasanton, Linn Co., Kansas, 1486
Plymouth Colony, 7
Plymouth or Kingston, Plymouth, Plymouth Co., MA, 1653
Plymouth, MA, 2, 4, 5, 8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 32, 33, 38, 39, 47, 50, 51, 54, 57, 65, 67,

68, 75, 76, 94, 95, 97, 98, 111, 115, 123, 124, 125, 145, 153, 155, 171, 180, 189, 190, 191, 229, 230, 266,
269, 270, 301, 302, 303, 304, 305, 313, 314, 315, 316, 317, 318, 325, 326, 349, 369, 370, 371, 400, 438,
440, 483, 484, 502, 529, 530, 531, 532, 533, 587, 588, 589, 590, 591, 592, 593, 594, 595, 596, 598, 619,
620, 631, 632, 663, 673, 695, 696, 697, 698, 699, 712, 801, 803, 899, 900, 901, 933, 934, 935, 936, 1013,
1014, 1015, 1016, 1017, 1018, 1019, 1020, 1021, 1022, 1023, 1024, 1025, 1026, 1028, 1029, 1030, 1031,
1032, 1033, 1073, 1128, 1129, 1215, 1217, 1258, 1360, 1422, 1423, 1424, 1425, 1426, 1427, 1428, 1429,
1430, 1432, 1434, 1435, 1436, 1438, 1488, 1648, 1649, 1650

Plymouth, New England, 4, 5, 8, 14, 125, 171
Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 33, 71, 75, 94, 97, 98, 113, 122, 123, 124, 132, 138, 145, 151, 152,

153, 154, 156, 188, 191, 230, 251, 259, 263, 269, 282, 283, 284, 300, 302, 303, 304, 305, 314, 315, 317,
325, 331, 338, 340, 371, 374, 438, 502, 529, 530, 547, 552, 553, 558, 572, 583, 584, 586, 587, 589, 590,
591, 592, 593, 594, 596, 597, 599, 616, 631, 634, 650, 695, 696, 697, 699, 801, 803, 899, 900, 920, 921,
934, 948, 963, 964, 965, 966, 969, 971, 975, 978, 982, 1009, 1010, 1011, 1017, 1019, 1020, 1021, 1023,
1024, 1026, 1027, 1028, 1029, 1030, 1032, 1033, 1034, 1035, 1036, 1048, 1082, 1091, 1103, 1126, 1127,
1128, 1129, 1136, 1182, 1216, 1217, 1224, 1225, 1301, 1356, 1369, 1370, 1382, 1383, 1386, 1419, 1426,
1427, 1429, 1430, 1431, 1432, 1433, 1434, 1435, 1436, 1437, 1438, 1439, 1442, 1443, 1448, 1465, 1478,
1487, 1488, 1522, 1542, 1543, 1544, 1545, 1550, 1649, 1650, 1653, 1655

Plymouth, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 696, 697
Plymouthm P, 269, 529
Plympton Cemetery, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA, 608, 1011, 1047, 1419, 1420
Plympton Center Cemetery, Plympton, Plymouth Co., MA, 17
Plympton, afterwards Middleborough, 1011
Plympton, MA, 403
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Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 1, 3, 4, 5, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 31, 33, 42,
46, 47, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 67, 83, 84, 85, 86, 87, 88, 89, 90, 91,
92, 93, 94, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 111, 112, 113, 137, 138, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 150,
151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 161, 162, 167, 168, 210, 211, 217, 220, 221, 222, 223,
224, 230, 231, 232, 299, 300, 301, 302, 305, 307, 308, 313, 314, 315, 316, 317, 318, 319, 320, 321, 322,
323, 324, 336, 340, 356, 369, 402, 473, 475, 476, 478, 483, 484, 485, 486, 487, 514, 518, 554, 583, 584,
585, 607, 608, 615, 617, 618, 619, 621, 622, 624, 626, 627, 643, 644, 669, 670, 702, 772, 860, 868, 873,
874, 931, 970, 1007, 1009, 1010, 1011, 1012, 1013, 1047, 1048, 1049, 1050, 1051, 1052, 1070, 1071,
1103, 1289, 1290, 1419, 1420, 1421, 1422, 1447, 1448, 1449, 1583

Plympton, then Middleboro, Massachusetts, 53, 54
Plympton?, MA, 62, 63, 162
Pocasset Cemetery, Cranston, Providence Co., RI, 866, 1287
Pocasset, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 1573
Point Pleasant, Bucks Co., Pennsylvania, 1274
Poland, Androscoggin Co., Maine, 1059
Pomfret, Windham Co., Connecticut, 242, 486, 498
Pomfret/Dunkirk, Chautauqua Co., New York, 247, 500
Pompey Center Cemetery, Pompey, Onondaga Co., NY, 170
Pompey Center, Onondaga Co., NY, 170
Pompey Hill, Onondaga Co., New York, 897, 898
Pompey, Onandaga Co., New York, 110, 247
Pond Lake Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts, 84, 213
Pontiac, Oakland Co., Michigan, 1401
Port Chester, Westchester Co., New York, 1506
Port Hawkesbury, N. S., 1483
Port St. Lucie, St. Lucie Co., Florida, 1521, 1674, 1707
Portland, 271, 411, 1138
Portland, Clackamas Co., Oregon, 894, 1314
Portland, Cumberland Co., Maine, 121, 185, 197, 266, 378, 379, 381, 384, 412, 416, 549, 709, 710, 711, 714,

715, 717, 721, 723, 724, 780, 804, 889, 947, 1116, 1139, 1148, 1156, 1157, 1158, 1183, 1294, 1502, 1505,
1522, 1587

Portland, Middlesex Co., Connecticut, 1034
Portland, Multnomah Co., Oregon, 1155, 1267, 1508, 1568
Portsmouth, Newport Co., Rhode Island, 3, 9, 10, 568
Portsmouth, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire, 550, 961, 1359, 1619
Poss. Bangor, Penobscot Co., Maine, 1551
poss. Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 396, 744
poss. CA, 465
Poss. Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 127
Poss. Duxbury, MA, 64, 167, 177, 355
poss. Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine, 1140, 1497
poss. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 115, 257
poss. ME, 873
poss. New Bedford, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 127, 273, 1370
poss. New Milford, Litchfield Co., Connecticut, 500
Poss. Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island, 1514
poss. Rome, Oneida Co., New York, 108
poss. Sanbornville, Carroll Co., New Hampshire, 1623



Location Index

1995 Produced by Legacy

poss. Spring Hill, Hernando Co., Florida, 1536
Poss. Stafford, NH, 220
poss. Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 1111
poss. Truxton, Cortland Co., New York, 110, 249
poss. Whitby, Canada, 873
poss. WI, 1492
Potomska, MA, 888, 1313, 1316
Poughkeeosie, Dutchess Co., New York, 491, 884
Poughkeepsie, Dutchess Co., New York, 313, 369, 615, 616
Pownal, Cumberland Co., Maine, 1503
Pownalborough, Lincoln Co., Maine, 120
Ppob. Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 309
Preble, Cortland Co., New York, 488
Prince Edward Island, Canada, 647, 841, 849, 1086, 1498, 1546
Princeton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 96, 661, 1113
Prisoner at Halifax, 77
prob Duxbury, Plymouth Colony, 1, 5
prob NH, 1210
prob Strafford Co., NH, 470
prob. Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 816
prob. Attleborough, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 1557
prob. Australia, 1479
Prob. Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 117, 118
prob. Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 196, 411
prob. Brdigewater, MA, 56
prob. Brockton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 467, 854
prob. Crum Elbow Precinct, Dutchess Co., New York, 28, 104, 109
Prob. Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 28, 29, 102
Prob. Dartmouth, MA, 19, 22, 23, 81, 82
prob. Dutchess Co., NY, 104, 109, 110, 247
prob. Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 1, 2, 4, 5, 7, 36, 44, 117, 132, 133, 174, 350
prob. England, 668
prob. Falmouth, Cumberland Co., Maine, 174
Prob. Fayette, Kennebec Co., Maine, 89
prob. Frankfort, Waldo Co., Maine, 190, 191, 400
prob. Freetown, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 1, 2, 3, 10, 40, 127, 272, 273, 529
prob. Glen Ellyn, DuPage Co., Illinois, 1233
prob. Great Nine Partners, Dutchess Co., New York, 28, 102
Prob. Halifax, MA, 89
Prob. Halifax, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 155
Prob. Harrisburg, Dauphin Co., Pennsylvania, 1222, 1548
prob. Hartford, Oxford Co., Maine, 254
prob. Hoosick, Rensselaer Co., New York, 1544
prob. IA, 1078
prob. Kingston, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 377, 1432
prob. KS, 1323
Prob. Little Compton, Newport Co., Rhode Island, 3, 9
prob. Lowell, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 601
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prob. Marshfield, MA, 8
prob. ME, 1498
prob. Middleborough, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 5, 23, 60, 66, 67, 93, 112, 128, 138, 152, 222, 224, 272,

274, 534, 556
Prob. New London, Merrimack Co., New Hampshire, 1658
prob. North East, Dutchess Co., New York, 108
prob. Norton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 215, 460
prob. Pelham, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts, 18, 66
prob. Pembroke, MA, 427
Prob. Plymouth, MA, 1, 2, 50
prob. Plymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 124, 269, 529
Prob. Plympton, MA, 7, 31, 89, 90, 114, 142, 218, 219, 220, 221
Prob. Plympton, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 89, 90, 218
Prob. Quincy, MA, 316
Prob. RI, 83
Prob. Rochester, MA, 73, 74, 127, 186, 187, 188
prob. Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 40
prob. San Fancisco, CA, 404
prob. Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 176, 353
prob. Shenandoah. Page Co., IA, 1291, 1586
prob. South Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 1376, 1635
prob. Springfield, MA, 305
Prob. Taunton, MA, 84, 215
prob. Wakefield, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 561
prob. Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 1376, 1635
Prospect Hill Cemetery, Millis, Norfolk Co., MA, 1099
Prospect, Waldo Co., Maine, 817
Providence, Providence Co., Rhode Island, 259, 260, 279, 334, 335, 460, 471, 475, 489, 493, 506, 532, 622,

638, 666, 844, 865, 866, 868, 887, 949, 1034, 1174, 1231, 1258, 1259, 1286, 1287, 1320, 1353, 1431,
1478, 1512, 1515, 1520, 1543, 1554, 1565, 1566, 1595, 1631, 1685

Provincetown, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 422
Provincetown, MA, 422
Pubnico, Nova Scotia, 1425
Putnam, WIndham Co., Connecticut, 1687
Quebec, Quebec Province, Canada, 1439
Quincy Point, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 773, 775, 779, 1194, 1195
Quincy, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 411, 619, 774, 777, 778, 779, 883, 1095, 1178, 1194, 1195, 1198, 1199,

1247, 1290, 1363, 1374, 1390, 1471, 1524, 1527, 1615, 1678
Raderfield, McDowell Co., West Virginia, 995
Ramsey, Bergen Co., New Jersey, 1539
Rancho Bernardo, San Diego Co., California, 1054
Rancho Mirage, Riverside Co., California, 1692, 1713
Randolph, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 268, 276, 562, 1107, 1574, 1604
Randolph, Orange Co., Vermont, 295, 570, 571
Raymond, Cumberland Co., Maine, 1502
Raynham, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 24, 83, 86, 91, 212, 216, 252, 294, 455, 457, 461, 462, 464, 504, 505,

541, 839, 843, 844, 845, 848, 1052, 1086, 1212, 1258, 1263, 1469
Readfield, Kennebec Co., Maine, 220, 471, 613
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Reading, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 651, 774, 1080, 1093, 1094, 1095
Reno, Washoe Co., Nevada, 1533
Revere, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 1080, 1288, 1483
RI, 83, 209, 514, 624, 642, 733, 744, 844, 976, 1083, 1164, 1231, 1258, 1259, 1260, 1342, 1390, 1392, 1414,

1512, 1513, 1515, 1516, 1545, 1554, 1555, 1556, 1565, 1566, 1595, 1639, 1646, 1656, 1693, 1694, 1698
Rice Lake, Barron Co., Wisconsin, 1661
Richford, Tioga Co., New York, 274, 486
Richland, Keokuk Co., Iowa, 1151
Richmond Cemetery, 508
Richmond, Cheshire Co., New Hampshire, 60, 150
Richmond, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, 394, 1158, 1167
Rindge, NH, 96
River Junction, Jackson Co., Michigan, 1399
Riverside Cemetery, Norwalk, Fairfield Co., CT, 1147, 1506
Riverside, Providence Co., Rhode Island, 1464
Riverview Cemetery, Parkersburg, Wood Co., WV, 208, 445, 446, 820
Robertson,, 1605
Rochester, Monroe Co., New York, 295, 572, 985, 1319, 1393, 1640
Rochester, Olmsted Co., Minnesota, 865, 1268, 1570
Rochester, Plymouth Co. MA, 454, 835
Rochester, Plymouth Co., MA or Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA, 388
Rochester, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 19, 23, 33, 40, 73, 74, 75, 161, 186, 187, 190, 207, 273, 276, 278,

280, 281, 295, 334, 386, 387, 388, 390, 444, 454, 513, 572, 633, 729, 734, 818, 819, 836, 892, 933, 934,
938, 983, 984, 1022, 1030, 1160, 1161, 1162, 1163, 1231, 1232, 1423, 1437

Rochester, Strafford Co., New Hampshire, 89, 219, 220, 469, 470, 471, 472, 473, 866, 867, 868, 1288, 1289
Rock Creek, DC, 1196
Rock Island Arsenal, Rock Island Co., Illinois, 1001
Rock Ridge Cemetery, Sharon, Norfolk Co., MA, 861
Rockland Cemetery, Belpre, Washington Co., OH, 82, 210
Rockland Cemetery, Belpre, Washington Co., Ohio, 23, 82
Rockland or Duxbury, Plymouth Co, Massachusetts, 1114, 1482
Rockland, Knox Co., Maine, 792, 991, 1208, 1630
Rockland, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 668, 702, 802, 951, 970, 1051, 1102, 1105, 1106, 1132, 1134, 1219,

1369, 1452, 1490, 1491, 1545, 1629, 1647
Rockland, Power Co., Idaho, 1171, 1172, 1519
Rockland, Washington Co., Ohio, 833
Rockport, Knox Co., Maine, 437, 811, 1228
Rockville Centre, Nassau, New York, 1147, 1506, 1704
Rome, Kennebec Co., Maine, 1166
Rome, NY, 621
Rosehill Cemetery, Chicago, Cook Co., IL, 823, 1238
Roslin, NY or NYC, 618
Roswell, Fulton Co., Georgia, 1083
Round Hills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA, 106, 107, 139, 239, 240, 241, 242
Round Hills, Dartmouth, Dristol Co., MA, 107, 240
Round Lake, Saratoga Co., New York, 576
Rounsevill Cemetery, East Freetown, Bristol Co., MA, 41, 127
Roxbury Station, Litchfield Co., Connecticut, 1670
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Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 362, 468, 678, 693, 774, 860, 1019, 1033, 1119, 1195, 1296, 1429
Ruggles, Ashland Co., Ohio, 582
Rumford Falls, Oxford Co., Maine, 1168
Rumford, Oxford Co., Maine, 1532
Russell's Mills, Dartmouth, Bristol Co., MA, 240
Rutland, Rutland Co., Vermont, 1043
Rye, Rockingham, NH, 1546
S. Abington, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 760, 817, 1053, 1101, 1216, 1454, 1547, 1571
S. Pond Village, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 699
S. Reading, Middlesex Co. MA, 409, 793, 1208
S. Weymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 1589, 1691
Sabattus, Androscoggin, Maine, 1530
Saco, York Co., Maine, 469, 861, 1060, 1501
Sacramento, Sacramento Co., California, 913, 1332, 1427
Sagadahoc Co., ME, 184, 185, 382, 383
Saginaw, Saginaw Co., Michigan, 986, 1394, 1395, 1401, 1402
Saint Louis, MO, 1246, 1286, 1562, 1581, 1689
Salem, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 242, 335, 640, 642, 959, 1202, 1660
Salem, MA, 788, 789
Salina, Saline Co., Kansas, 1689
Salt Lake City, Salt Lake Co., Utah, 397, 745, 1172, 1519, 1692
Sampson Cemetery, Lakeville, Plymouth Co., MA, 455, 837
Sampson Plot, Sebec, Maine, 469, 861
Samson Cemetery, Lakeville, Plymouth Co., MA, 458, 841, 844
San Antonio, Bexar Co., Texas, 1034, 1064, 1123, 1439, 1459
San Diego, San Diego Co., California, 851, 1336, 1507, 1610, 1670, 1693
San Fernando Mission Cemetery, San Fernando, Los Angeles Co., CA, 1552, 1681
San Francisco, San Francisco Co., California, 242, 478, 496, 1117, 1122, 1280, 1295, 1543, 1551
San Gabriel, Los Angeles Co., California, 1245, 1561, 1562
San Mateo, San Mateo Co., CA, 1599
San Remo, Italy, 895, 1321
Sand Hills Cemetery, Phillips, Franklin Co., ME, 194, 407, 408, 769, 770
Sandwich Friends Meetinghouse, Sandwich, Massachusetts, 162
Sandwich Islands now HI, 1258
Sandwich, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 23, 27, 99, 440, 518, 1087
Sandy Cove, Digby, Nova Scotia, Canada, 29, 108
Sangerville, Piscataquis Co., Maine, 476
Santa Barbara, Santa Barbara Co., California, 1550, 1670
Santa Clara, Santa Clara Co., California, 1065, 1460
Santa Fe Memorail Gardens, Santa Fe, Santa Fe Co., NM, 1230, 1553
Santa Fe, Santa Fe Co., New Mexico, 1230
Saranac Lake, NY, 1538, 1539, 1679
Sarasota, Sarasota Co., Florida, 1441, 1547, 1699
Saratoga, Saratoga Co., New York, 105
Saugus, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 548, 549, 551, 1116, 1359
Savannah, Chatham Co., Georgia, 709, 1146
Saybrook, Middlesex Co., Connecticut, 896
Scarborough, Cumberland Co., Maine, 715, 1293
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Schaghticoke, Albany Co., New York, 108
Schenectady, NY, 108
Schuyler Co., IL, 716, 1150
Scio, Allegany Co., New York, 997, 1410
Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 18, 23, 119, 197, 355, 404, 431, 442, 519, 674, 705, 754, 775, 802,

883, 1007, 1008, 1093, 1199, 1302
Scott Co., IA, 1155
Scottsdale, Maricopa Co., Arizona, 1704
SD, 1078, 1326, 1585
Seattle, King Co., Washington, 1104, 1230, 1533, 1553
Sebago, Cumberland Co., Maine, 710, 1148
Sebec, Piscataquis Co., Maine, 469, 861, 1279, 1280, 1281
Sec. A, #163 Burial Hill Cemetery, Plymouth, MA, 304
Sec. B, Lot 98, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL, 366, 686, 687, 1122
Sec. B, Lot 99, Graceland Cemetery, Chicago, IL, 180, 262, 365, 366, 520, 521, 1123, 1124, 1486
Sec. C-East, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA, 325, 502, 631, 632, 899, 900
Sec. L, #117, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA, 318
Sec. L, #118, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA, 317
Sec. S, Site 1970, Willamette National Cemetery, Portland, OR, 1482, 1661
Sectikon K, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA, 123
Section 17, Site 563, Massachusetts National Cemetery, Bourne, MA, 1472
Section 2, Lot 36, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH, 82, 208, 446, 447
Section 2, Lot 44, Harmar Cemetery, Washington Co., OH, 83, 209, 449, 450
Section B, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA, 75, 190
Section K, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA, 123
Section L, #77, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA, 8, 38
Section L, #78, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA, 125
Section L, #79, Burial Hill, Plymouth, MA, 125
Sempronius, Cayuga Co., New York, 501
Seneca Falls, Seneca Co., New York, 488
Sennett, Cayuga Co., New York, 105, 237
Sequin Island, Cumberland Co., Maine, 383, 722
Sharon, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 89, 219, 220, 467, 468, 536, 730, 731, 855, 856, 858, 859, 860, 861, 942,

1274, 1275, 1276, 1277, 1278, 1527, 1574, 1575, 1677
Shawnee Mission, Johnson Co., Kansas, 1246
Shelby Co., IA, 1155, 1509
Sheridan, Sheridan Co., WY, 1312
Sherman Cemetery, Foxboro, Norfolk Co., MA, 730
Sherman, Aroostook Co., Maine, 437, 814
Sherman, TX, 1357
Shiremanstown, Cumberland Co., Pennsylvania, 1091
Shirley, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 1199
Shrewesbury, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 527
Shutesbury, ?, 254
Shutesbury, Franklin Co., Massachusetts, 85
Sidney, Champaign Co., Illinois, 255, 511, 913, 1335
Sidney, Kennebec Co., Maine, 186, 384, 385, 386, 387, 389, 723, 726, 727, 730, 937
Silver City, CO, 1230, 1553
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Silver Lake, PA, 485
Simsbury, Hartford Co., Connecticut, 209
Singleton, Sussex, England, 895
Sioux Falls, Minnehaha Co., South Dakota, 1585
Skaneateles, Onondaga Co., New York, 925, 926, 1357
Skowhegan, Somerset Co., Maine, 1140, 1155, 1156, 1158, 1497, 1501
Skunk Church Cemetery, Plainville/Marshfield, Massachusetts, 72, 181, 182, 374, 375
Smith Co., TX, 1286, 1580, 1581
Smithfield, Providence Co., Rhode Island, 162
Sodus Center, Wayne Co., New York, 1137
Sodus, Wayne Co., New York, 707, 1136, 1137, 1138
Solon Mills, IL, 1591
Solon, Cortland Co., New York, 485
Solon, Somerset Co., Maine, 626
Somerset, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 1620
Somerville, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 335, 461, 844, 846, 847, 1114, 1115, 1225, 1260, 1452, 1491,

1517, 1660, 1668, 1703
Sonoma, Sonoma Co., California, 1188, 1532
South Amenia Cemetery, Dutchess Co., NY, 170
South Berwick, York Co., Maine, 902
South Boston, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 411, 774, 775, 777, 792, 899
South Braintree, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 648, 1320, 1604
South Carver, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 89, 195, 218, 410
South Dartmouth, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 1002, 1413, 1598
South Dover Rural Cemetery, Dover, Dutchess Co., NY, 169
South Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 749, 1066
South Foxboro, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 733, 1166
South Glens Falls, Saratoga Co., New York, 1280
South Hadley, Hampden Co., Massachusetts, 601, 1170
South Hanson, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 1086, 1270
South Hope, Knox Co., Maine, 1212
South Norwalk, Fairfield Co., Connecticut, 709, 1147, 1506, 1507, 1669, 1670
South Orange, Essex Co., New Jersey, 891, 1317
South Paris, Oxford Co., Maine, 1689
South Pond, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 371, 696, 698, 1016, 1019
South Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 177, 354, 430, 653, 859, 1093, 1094, 1095, 1630
South Scituate, Plymouth, Co., MA, 1094
South Thomaston, Knox Co. ME, 791
South Thomaston, ME, 791
South Yarmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 1620, 1697
Southbridge, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 605, 1042
Southwick, Hampden Co., Massachusetts, 866
Spartanburg, Spartanburg Co., South Carolina, 1688
Spencer, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 134, 308, 604, 605, 606, 1040, 1041, 1042, 1170, 1467, 1518
Spokane (WA) Children's Home, 1338
Spokane, Spokane Co., Washington, 768, 1191, 1193, 1338, 1339, 1533
Spotsylvania Court House, VA, 291, 564
Sprakers, Montgomery Co., New York, 999
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Spring Brook Cemetery, Mansfield, Bristol Co., MA, 1212, 1541, 1680
Spring Valley, Pierce/St. Croix Co., Wisconsin, 1486
Springfield Cemetery, Springfield, Hampden Co., MA, 325
Springfield, Clark Co., Ohio, 444, 1417
Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts, 158, 306, 324, 325, 485, 600, 601, 629, 630, 1036, 1070, 1073,

1074, 1082, 1134, 1310, 1420, 1444, 1462, 1465, 1490, 1578, 1579
Springfield, Kings Co., New Brunswick, Canada, 1441
Springvale, York Co., Maine, 1253
Sryacuse, Onondaga Co., New York, 1496
St. Albans, Franklin Co., Vermont, 393, 481
St. Augustine, St. Johns Co., Florida, 895
St. Charles, Madison Co., Iowa, 1173
St. Croix, West Indies, 887
St. Elizabeth Hospital, Youngstown, Mahoning Co., OH, 1482, 1660
St. Helens, Columbia Co., Oregon, 1689
St. John RC Church, Bangor, Penobscot Co., ME, 1552, 1681
St. John, New Brunswick, Canada, 752, 959
St. Johns, New Brunswick, Cananda, 1153
St. John's, Newfoundland, Canada, 1034
St. John's, Nova Scotia, 1481
St. Johnsbury, Caledonia Co., Vermont, 876
St. Joseph's Rectory, Menomonie, Wisconsin, 1662
St. Joseph's Roman Catholic Church, New York, New York, 1207
St. Louis, MO, 266, 409, 830, 865, 1126, 1286, 1562
St. Lucia, West Indies, 99
St. Marien Church, Strasburg, Germany, 1123
St. Mark's Episcopal Church, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA, 1466
St. Paul, Ramsey Co. MN, 1123, 1303, 1486, 1602, 1661
St. Paul, Ramsey Co., Minnesota, 1123, 1153
St. Petersburg, Pinellas Co., Florida, 864, 1251, 1674
St. Thomas, Ontario, Canada, 113, 255
St. Thomas, West Indies, 1302
Stafford Springs, Tolland Co., Connecticut, 1466, 1578, 1688
Stafford, CT, 34
Stamford, Bennington Co., Vermont, 5, 217
Stamford, Fairfield Co., Connecticut, 1506
Stamford, VT, 217
Standing Stone, Wirt Co., West Virginia, 834, 1249
Stanningly, Leeds, West Yorkshire, England, 1278
Stapleford, Cambridgeshire, England, 836
Staten Island, NY, 153, 316
Sterling, Whiteside Co., Illinois, 519, 926, 927
Sterling, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 348, 482, 879, 1575
Stockbridge, Windsor Co., Vermont, 468, 549
Stockholm, NY, 229, 481
Stockton, San Joaquin Co., CA, 1314
Stoneham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 252, 288, 508, 905, 1505
Stonington, New London Co., Connecticut, 491, 884
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Stoors, Mansfield, Tolland Co., CT, 1579
Storrs Cemetery, Mansfield, Willimantic, CT, 1577, 1687
Storrs, Tolland Co., Connecticut, 861, 1278, 1577, 1578, 1687, 1688
Stoughton, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 219, 220, 375, 468, 648, 774, 855, 856, 857, 858, 859, 976, 1222,

1271, 1272, 1273, 1388, 1490, 1572, 1573, 1574, 1583, 1674
Stow, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 949, 1371
Stow, Summit Co., Ohio, 525, 1239
Strafford Springs, Tolland Co., Connecticut, 1578
Strafford, Strafford Co., New Hampshire, 470, 472, 864
Strasburg, Mecklenburg, Germany, 1123
Stratham, Rockingham Co., New Hampshire, 1081
Stratton Lower Cemetery, Eustis, Franklin Co., ME, 1188, 1532
Stratton, Franklin Co., Maine, 1185, 1291, 1530, 1584
Strong, Franklin Co., Maine, 1085
Sturbridge, Worcester Co., MA, 491, 884
Stuttgart, Germany, 879, 1300
Sudbury, MA, 12, 256, 880
Sudbury, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 227
Sudbury, NS/NY?, 105, 235
Sullivan, Cheshire Co., New Hampshire, 474
Sulphur Springs, Hopkins Co., Texas, 1703
Sumner, Gratiot Co., Michigan, 1544
Sumner, Oxford Co., Maine, 90, 223, 1291
Sunderland, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 217
Surakarta, Island of Java, 1321
Sutton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 134
Swampscott, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 1211, 1540
Swamscott, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 1274
Swan Point Cemetery, Providence, Providence Co., RI, 335, 642, 866, 1286, 1287
Swansea, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 26, 34, 85, 95, 115
Sweden, 1069, 1076, 1468, 1648
Syracuse, Onondaga Co., New York, 985, 993, 1040, 1041
Tacoma, Pierce Co., Washington, 769, 896, 914, 1192, 1193, 1319, 1322
Tamalco, Bond Co., Illinois, 1193
Tamworth, Carroll Co., New Hampshire, 146, 306, 307, 602
Tarkio, Atchison Co., Missouri, 1690
Taunton Insane Hospital, Taunton, Bristol Co. MA, 546
Taunton Insane Hospital, Taunton, Bristol Co., MA, 541, 943
Taunton, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 10, 11, 40, 54, 55, 74, 84, 85, 87, 126, 127, 150, 187, 211, 212, 213, 214,

216, 217, 251, 252, 281, 292, 294, 318, 322, 324, 423, 454, 455, 456, 457, 458, 459, 460, 461, 462, 463,
464, 503, 504, 505, 506, 532, 539, 540, 542, 543, 567, 596, 621, 625, 626, 652, 653, 699, 733, 734, 847,
848, 849, 887, 902, 903, 904, 943, 944, 945, 946, 949, 950, 980, 1052, 1070, 1096, 1217, 1261, 1262,
1263, 1264, 1272, 1326, 1327, 1365, 1366, 1371, 1372, 1373, 1374, 1391, 1428, 1467, 1475, 1522, 1567,
1568, 1620, 1631, 1632, 1633, 1686, 1700, 1707

Tempe, Maricopa Co., Arizona, 325, 629
Templeton, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 190
Texarkansas, Miller Co., Arkansas, 408, 767
The Hill School, Pottstown, Montgomery Co., PA, 1603
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Thomaston, Knox Co., Maine, 792, 1208
Thompson, Windham Co., Connecticut, 498
Thompson's Hill Cemetery, Lakeville, Massachusetts, 23, 83, 84, 211, 214, 215, 454, 460
Thornhill/Stroud, Ontario, Canada, 109, 244
Throop, Cayuga Co. NY, 1465
Tiashoke, Washington Co., New York, 992
Tioga Co., NY, 444, 501
Titusville, Brevard Co., Florida, 1469
Tiverton, MA, 81
Tiverton, Newport Co., Rhode Island, 10, 40, 102
TN, 1245, 1610
Togus VA Hospital, ME, 1229, 1552
Toledo, Lucas Co., Ohio, 1006, 1417, 1507, 1558, 1670
Toms River, Ocean Co., New Jersey, 890, 1317, 1603
Topeka, Shawnee Co., Kansas, 993
Topsham, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, 75, 76, 123, 188, 189, 190, 191, 267, 393, 394, 395, 396, 397, 398, 399, 400,

525, 740, 741, 742, 743, 746, 747
Tournal, Belgium, 894
Towanda, Bradford Co., Pennsylvania, 1524
Town Cemetery, Raynham, Bristol Co., MA, 83, 212
Tremont, Tazwell Co., Illinois, 366, 367
Trinity Church, Boston, Suffolk Co., MA, 411, 780
Trinity Episcopal Church, Melrose, Middlesex Co., MA, 1661
Troy, Cumberland Co., Maine, 1135, 1136, 1492, 1494
Troy, NY, 503
Troy, Rensselaer Co., New York, 1544
Truro, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 440
Truxton, Cortland Co. NY, 247, 485, 486, 487, 488, 501, 898
Truxton, Virgil and Lapeer, Cortland Co., NY, 485
Tucson, Pima Co., Arizona, 1718
Tulsa, Tulsa Co., Oklahoma, 1410
Turner, Androscoggin Co., Maine, 95, 226, 227, 1257, 1271
Tuscon, Pima Co., Arizona, 1692
Tustin, Orange Co., California, 1249
TX, 1269, 1280, 1286, 1551, 1571, 1580, 1581
Tyler, Smith Co., Texas, 1581
Umatilla Co., OR, 1569
Union Cemetery, Brockton, Plymouth Co., MA, 644
Union Cemetery, Greenwich, Connecticut, 709, 1147
Union Cemetery, S. Carver, Plymouth Co., MA, 634
Union Park Cemetery, Wethersfield, Wyoming Co., NY, 110
Union Vale, NY, 102, 234
Unity, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire, 127, 272, 274, 275, 537
University of Michigan, Ann Arbor., 1357
UT, 1692
Utica, Oneida Co., New York, 996
Uxbridge, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 635
VA, 450, 461, 594, 595, 829, 1030, 1031, 1063, 1578, 1688
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VA/WV, 820, 1234
Valley Falls, Jefferson Co., Kansas, 850, 1267, 1268, 1570
Van Alstyne, Grayson Co., Texas, 1611
Vassar College., 1281
Vasselboro, Kennebec Co., Maine, 384, 681, 1155
Venice, Sarasota Co., Florida, 1441, 1654
Vermont, 96
Vernon, Shiawassee Co., Michigan, 1138, 1496
Vernonia, Columbia Co., Oregon, 1689
Victoria Harbor, Ontario, Canada, 710, 1148, 1507
Vienna, Wood Co., West Virginia, 1250, 1564
Village Cemetery, Weymouth, Norfolk Co., MA, 704
Vine Hill Cemetery, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 1011, 1543
Vineland, Cumberland Co., New Jersey, 495
Vineyard Haven, Dukes Co., Massachusetts, 444
Virgil, Cortland Co., New York, 485, 486, 488
Volusia Co., FL, 1611
VT, 110, 220, 221, 243, 247, 273, 309, 465, 474, 499, 500, 571, 608, 615, 715, 822, 850, 984, 1015, 1061,

1062, 1063, 1096, 1110, 1273, 1467, 1468, 1512, 1617, 1621, 1649, 1650, 1655, 1659
VT??, 243
W. Scituate, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 1073
W. Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts, 601
WA, 1105, 1191, 1193, 1338, 1339, 1569
Wadena Co., MN, 1531, 1679
Wadena, Otter Tail Co., Minnesota, 1530
Wagoner, Wagoner Co., Oklahoma, 1530
Wakefield, Middlesex, Massachusetts, 304, 597, 793, 1035, 1110, 1481, 1482, 1660, 1661
Walden, Caledonia Co., Vermont, 127, 273
Waldoboro, Lincoln Co., Maine, 723, 946
Wall St. - Rocky Meadow, Middleboro, Plymouth Co., MA, 31
Walla Walla, Walla Walla Co., Washington, 498
Wallace Bridge, Nova Scotia, Canada, 1079
Wallingford, VT, 63, 162
Walpole, Lincoln Co., Maine, 537
Walpole, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 1500
Waltham, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 1125, 1279, 1628, 1637, 1668
Wardsboro, NH, 1500
Ware, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts, 1044, 1278, 1445, 1577, 1578
Wareham, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 62, 63, 208, 388, 539, 591, 633, 728, 757, 803, 816, 842, 944, 1020,

1023, 1075, 1179
Warren, Bristol Co., Rhode Island, 728, 1445, 1656, 1673
Warren, Herkimer Co., New York, 898
Warren, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 1667, 1702
Warrington, Bucks Co., Pennsylvania, 1655
Warsaw, Richmond Co., VA ?, 183, 380
Warwick, Kent Co., Rhode Island, 1053, 1453
Warwick, MA, 66
Washington Co., IA, 850, 851, 1265, 1266, 1268
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Washington Co., NY, 255, 511
Washington Co., OH, 83, 208, 209, 210, 446, 447, 449, 450, 451, 452, 453, 823
Washington Co., OR, 1689
Washington CO., VT, 474
Washington Territory, 346
Washington, DC, 264, 266, 267, 321, 493, 524, 889, 1316, 1318, 1416, 1506, 1646
Washington, NY, 107, 108
Washington, NY?, 30, 109, 110, 247, 248, 500
Washington, Sullivan Co., New Hampshire, 127, 273, 274, 535
Waterbury, New Haven Co., Connecticut, 1279, 1578, 1688
Waterbury, Washington Co., Vermont, 1276
Waterford, Washington Co., Ohio, 823, 1238
Watertown, Litchfield Co., CT?, 105
Watertown, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 618, 623
Watervale Cemetery, Watervale, Onondaga Co., NY, 170
Watervale, Onondaga Co., NY, 170
Waterville, Kennebec Co., Maine, 174, 385, 1140, 1497, 1501, 1533, 1667
Watervliet, Berrien Co., Michigan, 501, 897, 898
Wathena, Doniphan Co., Kansas, 992
Watkins, Schuyler Co., New York, 1444
Wausau, Marathon Co., Wisconsin, 1291
Wayne, Androscoggin Co., Maine, 469, 861
Webster, Harris Co., Texas, 1408
Wellesley, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 1623
Wellfleet, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 203
Wells, York Co., Maine, 1112
West Boylston, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 660, 1518
West Brattleboro, VT, 55
West Bridgewater, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 83, 212, 214, 218, 219, 251, 455, 456, 467, 504, 584, 644,

839, 840, 852, 853, 854, 1108, 1255, 1257, 1269, 1271
West Brookfield and then North Brookfield, MA, 605
West Brookfield, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 145, 146, 306, 307, 308, 602, 603, 604, 605, 606, 607, 1038,

1039, 1040, 1043, 1044, 1045, 1046, 1047, 1444, 1445, 1446, 1447
West Cambridge, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 1378
West Dedham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 1259
West Duxbury, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 947, 1367
West Hartford, Hartford Co., Connecticut, 640
West Harwich, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 904
West Huntington, Cabell Co., West Virginia, 995
West Indies, 38, 225, 477
West Levant, Penobscot Co., Maine, 1492, 1662
West Newbury, Essex Co., Massachusetts, 1195
West Philadelphia, PA, 778
West Ponds, Plymouth, Massachusetts, 53, 145
West Roxbury, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 744, 1099
West Springfield, Hampden Co., Massachusetts, 601, 602, 1036
West Unity Cemetery, Unity, Sullivan Co., NH, 128, 274, 275
Westbrook, Cumberland Co., Maine, 381, 382, 711, 716, 717, 1689
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Westcliffe, Custer Co., Colorado, 1563
Westerlo, Albany Co., New York, 105, 237
Westerly, Washington Co., Rhode Island, 1169
Westerly/Tiverton, RI?, 110, 234
Westfield, Chautaugua Co., New York, 1358
Westminster Village, Terre Haute, Vigo Co., IN, 1608
Westminster, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 229, 1298
Westmoreland Co., VA, 594
Westport, Bristol Co., Massachusetts, 139, 390, 581, 582, 734, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1413, 1414, 1620
Westport, Fairfield Co., Connecticut, 1669
Westport, Lincoln Co., Maine, 188, 390
Westville, Linn Co., Missouri, 1058
Weymouth or Rockland, MA, 1134
Weymouth, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 172, 195, 225, 374, 408, 412, 413, 456, 478, 545, 645, 704, 705, 770,

779, 782, 783, 789, 872, 873, 953, 965, 1024, 1032, 1085, 1134, 1135, 1176, 1200, 1201, 1211, 1288,
1296, 1297, 1376, 1384, 1453, 1466, 1471, 1472, 1474, 1491, 1524, 1525, 1589, 1590, 1629, 1635, 1636,
1676, 1677, 1678, 1692

Weymouth, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 1024
White Creek, Washington Co., New York, 503, 906
Whitesborough, NY, 318
Whiteside Co., IL, 659, 687, 1099
Whitestown, NY, 144
Whitman, Plymouth Co., Massachusetts, 206, 324, 405, 406, 442, 518, 583, 608, 674, 758, 759, 799, 816, 817,

973, 1008, 1049, 1050, 1051, 1150, 1176, 1177, 1180, 1212, 1214, 1219, 1222, 1224, 1420, 1421, 1425,
1450, 1451, 1507, 1508, 1523, 1524, 1527, 1547, 1571, 1630, 1670, 1671, 1675, 1676, 1686

Whittier, Los Angeles Co., California, 851, 1268, 1550
WI, 236, 615, 690, 768, 869, 884, 885, 1061, 1063, 1064, 1065, 1190, 1291, 1323, 1333, 1456, 1457, 1458,

1459, 1460, 1584, 1662
Wichita, Co., Texas, 1694
Wichita, Sedgewick Co., Kansas, 1151
Wilkes-Barre, Luzerne Co., Pennsylvania, 916
Williamstown, Berkshire Co., Massachusetts, 85, 87, 1608
Willimantic, Piscataquis Co., Maine, 227, 479, 874, 875, 876
Willimantic, Windham Co., Connecticut, 1577, 1578, 1579, 1687, 1688, 1689
Willington, Tolland Co., Connecticut, 254, 1578, 1687
Wilton, Franklin Co., Maine, 1478
Winchendon, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 317, 480, 876
Winchester, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 1252, 1623, 1654, 1701
Winchester, NH, 309
Windham, Cumberland Co., Maine, 709, 1503
Windham, Windham Co., Connecticut, 128, 1279, 1577
Windsor, Kennebec Co., Maine, 1167
Windsor, Windsor Co., Vermont, 274
Winnebago Co., WI, 1064
Winnetka, Los Angeles Co., California, 1552, 1681
Winslow, Kennebec Co., Maine, 174, 175, 310, 385, 386, 708, 722, 726, 727, 1139, 1497, 1667
Winslow, Navajo Co., Arizona, 1397
Winter Park, Orange Co., Florida, 1341, 1610
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Winterport, Waldo Co., Maine, 76, 191
Winthrop, Kennebec Co., Maine, 26, 93, 972, 1017, 1341
Winthrop, Suffolk Co., Massachusetts, 288, 893, 1481, 1579, 1627, 1689
Wirt Co., WV, 834, 1250
Wiscasset, Lincoln Co., Maine, 119, 120, 651, 652, 720, 1151
Wisconsin., 418, 774, 1374
Woburn, Middlesex Co., Massachusetts, 1034, 1440, 1441, 1654, 1667
Wolfboro, Carroll Co., New Hampshire, 867
Wolfviloe, Nova Scotia, Canada, 1549
Wood Co., VA/WV, 821, 1235, 1236
Wood Co., WV, 820, 821
Woodbury, VT, 1019
Woodhill, NH, 524
Woodland Hills, Los Angeles Co., California, 1655
Woodlands Cemetery, Cambridge, Washington Co., NY, 255, 509
Woodlands Cemetery, Washington Co., New York, 510
Woodlawn Cemetery, Everett, Massachusetts, 549, 957
Woodlawn Cemetery, Wellesley, Norfolk Co., MA, 1229, 1553
Woodstock, Sagadahoc Co., ME., 303
Woodstock, Windham Co., Connecticut, 221, 394, 474, 491, 737
Woodstock, Windsor Co., Vermont, 147, 221, 473, 474, 475, 585, 607, 1012, 1013, 1452
Woolwich, Sagadahoc Co., Maine, 36, 118, 119, 120, 185, 190, 263, 381, 382, 383, 384, 718, 719, 720, 1151,

1152
Woonsocket, Providence Co., Rhode Island, 866
Worcester, Otsego Co., New York, 999, 1404, 1412
Worcester, Worcester Co., Massachusetts, 121, 147, 229, 393, 394, 437, 482, 525, 600, 601, 605, 737, 738,

739, 740, 785, 812, 861, 876, 1040, 1041, 1043, 1044, 1084, 1101, 1168, 1169, 1170, 1171, 1202, 1280,
1281, 1447, 1516, 1517, 1518, 1668, 1672, 1673, 1674

Worthington, Hampshire Co., Massachusetts, 158, 324
Wrentham, Norfolk Co., Massachusetts, 464
Würtemburg, Germany, 879, 1300
WV, 210, 832, 833, 834, 1235, 1236, 1558, 1613
WY, 888, 1312, 1338, 1587
Wyoming Cemetery, Melrose, Middlesex Co., MA, 1482, 1660
Yarmouth, Barnstable Co., Massachusetts, 62, 839
Yarmouth, Cumberland, Maine, 123, 266
Yellow Springs, Greene Co., Ohio, 493, 888, 889, 1314
Yonkers, Westchester Co., New York, 1579, 1689
York, York Co., Maine, 659
Youngstown, Mahoning Co., Ohio, 834, 1304, 1591
Ypsilanti, Washtenaw Co., Michigan, 217
Yuma, Yuma Co., Arizona, 1550
Zelda, Lawrence, Co., KY, 993, 1405
Zigag Place, AR, 408, 767


